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8410 GILL (Sir David, f.r.s. ; Cape Astronomer Royal) CATAt£)GUE of 1713 St^^s, fof tliQ Equinox
1885-0, from Observations at the Royal Observatory, Capfe of .6p<xl rf(Kie/l87qOS5;w^h Append-
ixes : Catalogue of 104 Southern Circumpolar Stars, and separate* (^bsei'vations of /3, o^i and a^
Centauri, impl. 4to. cL, 5s 1894

8411 Catalogue of 3007 Stars, for the Equinox 18900, from Observations at the Royal
Observatory, Cape of Good Hope, 1885-95, with Appendixes : Comparison with other Catalogues,
Meridian Observations of a (fanis Majoris, a Canis Minoris, (3 Centauri, a* and a' Centauri, and
Positions of Southern Circumpolar Stars, impl. 4to. d., 7s 1898

8412 Catalogue of 8560 Astrographic Standard Stars between Declinations -40° and
- 52° for 1900, from Observations at the Royal Observatory, Cape of Good Hope, 1896-9, with
Appendixes, roy. 4to. cL, Is 6d 1906

8413 Catalogue of 2798 Zodiacal Stars for the Epoch 1900, arranged for Dififerential
Observations of the Planets, roy. 8vo. seum. Is 6d 1899

8414 Heliometer Observations for Determination of Stellar Parallax at the Royal
Observatory, Cape of Good Hope, large 8vo. cL, Ss 1893

8415 Report on the Geodetic Survey of South Africa, Vols. I—III and V (all published),
unth numerous folding plates, and other illustrations, 4 vols, folio, original hf. roan (one v. el.) ;

SCARCE, £2. 10* Cape Town, 1896-1901-5—Lonrfon, 1908
Contents :— I. Geodetic Survey executed by Lt-CoL Morris, r.e., 1883-92, with Redisoussion of the Survey executed by

Sir Thomas Maclear, f.r.s., 1841-8 : IL Report on a Rediscussion of Bailey'sand Fourcarde's Surveys, and their Reduction
to the System of the Geodetic Survey: III. on the Geodetic Survey of Part of Southern Rhodesia, executed by
Alexander Simms : V. Reports on the Geodetic Survey of the Transvaal and Orange River Colony, executed by Col. Sir
W, G. Morris, and of its Connexion, by Capt. H. W. Gordon, r.e., with the Geodetic Survey of Southern Rhodesia,

'Sir David Gill's grandiose scheme for uniting two hemispheres by a continuous network of triangulation.'—Miss
Agius M. Gierke.

8416 Volume I : Report on the Geodetic Survey of South Africa, executed by Col.
[Sir W. G.] Morris, 1883-92, with Rediscussion of the Survey executed by SiR THOMAS
Maclear, f.r.s., 1841-8, with 22 plates and plans (mostly folding), and diagrams, folio, sewn,
125 M Cape Town, 1896

8417 Volume II : on a Rediscussion of Bailey's and Fourcarde's Surveys, and
theii- Reduction to the System of the Geodetic Survey, with diagrams, folio, hf. roan, 8* 6rf

ibidem, 1901
8418 Volume III: on the Geodetic Survey of Part of Southern Rhodesia, executed

by Alexander SIMMS, Go\exnmQiit^\irwQyoT,with folding plate, and diagrams, folio, hf. roan
(scarce), £1. 10* t6., 1905

8419 Report on the Boundary Survey between British Bechuanaland and German
South West Africa, executed by Lt.-Col. Laffan, Lt. Wettstein and Oberlt. Doering
[in English and German], with 2 folding plates, and diagrams, folio, sewn, Qs Qd Berlin, 1906

8420 Results of Meridian Observations of Stars at the Royal Observatory, Cape of
Good Hope, complete from 1855 to 1904, with Appendix to 1890-1, 8 vols. roy. 4to. cl., £1. 16*

1894—J?rf«»., 1906
8421 during 1861-70, '77-9, and '82-5, 5 thick vols. roy. 8vo. c/., 18* M

1887—Edin., 1901
8422 during 1866 to 1870, under the Direction of Sir Thomas Maclear, f.r.s., thick

roy. 8vo. cl., 4s 6d Edin., 1900
8423 during 1877, under the Direction of E. J. Stone, f.r.s., roy. 8vo. d., 4s (p. \Os%d)

ib., 1901
8424 during 1878-9, under the Direction of E. J. Stone, f.r.s., roy. 8vo. cl., 5s (p. I2s 6d)

ib., 1901
8425 during 1896-7, roy. 4to. cl., 6s (p. 15*) ib., 1901
8426 during 1900-4, roy. 4to. cl., 6* (p. 15s) i6., 1906
8427 , and William Lewis ELKIN ; Yale Observatory : Heliometer-Determinations of

Stellar Parallax in the Southern Hemisphere, with 4 plates (H folding), 4to. seton, 5s 6d 1884
' To A. M. W. Downing, Esq. [F.R.S.'] with kind regards from David GUl.'—Inscr. on flyleaf.

8428 , and Jacobus Cornelius KAJPTEYN; Univ. Groningen: The Cape Photographic
Durchmusterung for the Equinox 1875, with plates and woodcuts, 3 thick vols. hf. calf, with
the Revision, with diagrams, 3 parts in 1 vol. c/.—in all 4 vols. roy. 4to., £2. 5* (p. £6. 5*)

1896—£rfm., 1903
The completion of Argelander's ' Bonner Durchmusterung '. ' It placed at the disposal of astronomers a photographic

census of the heavens fuller and surer than the corresponding visual enumeration executed at Bonn. It includes 454,875
stars, nearly to the 10th magnitude, and their positions are reliable to about one second of arc.'—Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

8429 GILL (J., F.R.A.S.) Text-Book on NAVIGATION and Nautical Astronomy, with front,
and 212 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 10* %d) 1898

8430 GILL (Joseph ; c.E.) Essay on the Thermodynamics of Elastic Fluids, with 6 woodcuts,
8vo. sewn, with auto, of Sir E. Frankland, F.B.S., 5s 1860-1

An attempt to prove the fallacy of the principle of the conservation of energy.
8431 GILL (Thomas, patent agent) Technical Repository ; containing Practical Information on

Discoveries and Improvements in Useful Arts, from the beginning in 1822 to 1830, unth numerous
copperplates [manyfolding), 17 vols. 8vo. old crimson hf morocco gilt (nice set), unth bookplate of
Henry B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S. (rare), £1. 5* 1822-30

Including First Series, 10 vols., and Second Series (Technological and Microscopic Repository), 7 vols.

8432 GILLY (David),und Johann Albert EYTELWEIN : Praktische Anweisung zur

Wasserbaukunst, I. Heft : Von den Pfahlen, den Rammen und den Fangdammen, 2. ver-

mehrte Auflage ; with 14 folding copperplates, 4to. boards, 4s Berlin, 1809
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8435 GILLMORE (Col. Qtuincjr Xdams, U.S. Army) Practical Treatise on Coignet-Beton,
and othel- AltriplCfAL !^TO!NE',-M?i^A; 9 plates {mostly folding), 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 12* 6d)

'
' ": • ';•...'./'.•.• New York, \Bn\

8436 Practical Treatise on Limes, Hydraulic Cements, and Mortars, with Reports of

numerous Experiments conducted in New York City, 1858-61, with 57 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {title

stamped), 5s (p. £1.) ib., 1863

8437 Fifth Edition, enlarged, withfront, and 57 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 6s 6c? (p. £1.) ih., 1879

8438 Practical Treatise on Roads, Streets, and Pavements, with 70 woodcuts, cr. 8vo.

d., 3s 6c? ibidem, 1876

8439 GILPIN (George) Tables for reducing the Quantities by Weight, in any Mixture of Pure
Spirit and Water, to those by Measure ; and for determining the Proportion, by Measure, of

each of the two Substances in such Mixtures, 4to. (pp. 108), sewn, 3s 1794

8440 GIRARD (J. B.) Trait^ Pratique des Chaudieres Marines : Description, Entretien,

Conduite ; with 2.0folding plates and 276 woodcuts, thick post 8vo. cl., 6s (p. F. 12.50 nett) 1897

8441 GITJLIANELLI (Antonio, s.J.) Essame delle Acque di Civita Vecchia e di Trevi; with

folding copperplate, 12mo. sewn {browned) ; rare. Is 6o? Roma, 1701
One of the earliest—if not the earliest—work on microscopic water analysis.

8442 GLAISKER (James, f.r.s.
; founder of Roy. Met. Soc.) On the Determination of the Mean

TEMPERA.TURE of EvERY Day in the Year, from all the Thermometrical Observations at the

Royal Observatory, Greenwich, 1814-56, with 12folding tables, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, 2s 1858

8443 The Influence of the Moon on the Direction of the Wind, 8vo. (pp. 20), seivn, 2s 1867

8444 On the Meteorology of England, 1867 and 1868, 2 plates, 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn. Is Qd 1869

8445 On the Recent Frequent Appearance of the Auror^e, with plate, 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn.

Is 6d 1870

8446 Report on the Meteorology of London, and its Relation to the Epidemic of Cholera,
with d folding charts, 8vo. (pp. 118), sewn, 3s 6c? 1855

8447 On the Temperature and Humidity of the Air at the Heights of 22' and 50' above the

Ground, in Comparison with those at the Height of 4', with plate, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn. Is 6d 1870

8448 , CamiUe FLAMMAMON, Wilfrid de FONVIELLE, and Gaston TISSANDIER :

Travels in the Air, edited by J. Glaisher, with 118 plates and woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl. {o. /?.),

12s 6d (p. £1. lis 6c?) 1871

8449 Another Copy, new hf green calf gilt, uncut, t. e. g. {name on title), 16s
Containing also important meteorological observations.

8450 : Voyages A^riens; with portrait of Glaisher, 6 coloured plates, 116 woodcuts,

and 15 charts, impl. 8vo. original hf red morocco gilt {o. p.), 15s 1870

8451 GLAISHER (James Whitbread Lee; son of the foregoing ; Fellow of Trinity ; f.r.s.) On
Certain Identical Differential Relations, 8vo. (pp. 5), sewn. Is [1872]

8452 On Some Definite Integrals expressible in Terms of the First Complete Elliptic

Integral and of Gamma Functions, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is 6c? [1876]

8453 On Early Logarithmic Tables, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, 2s 1873

8454 On an Elliptic Function Solution of Kepler's Problem, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn, 2s 1877

8455 Expressions for Laplace's Coefficients, Bernoullian and Eulerian Numbers,
etc., as Determinants, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn. Is Qd 1876

8456 On a Formula of Cauchy's for the Evaluation of a Class of Definite Integrals,
8vo. (pp. 11), sewn, Is Qd 1876

8457 Note on certain Symbolic Operators, and their Application to the Solution of certain

Partial Differential Equations, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, Is Qd 1878

8458 Numerical Values of the First Twelve Powers of tt, etc. etc., 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn.

Is [1874]

8459 On RicCATl's EQUATION and its TRANSFORMATIONS, and on some Definite Integrals

which satisfy them, roy. 4to. (pp. 70), sewn, 3s 1881

8460 , and others : Solutions of the Cambridge Senate-House Problems and Riders for

1878, with 4 plates, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 12s) 1879

8461 GLANVILL (Joseph; pr., Provost of Eton, f.r.s.) Scepsis Scientifica : or Confest
Ignorance, the Way to Science. In an Essay of the Vanity of Dogmatizing, and Confident

Opinion, with a Reply to the Exceptions of the learned Thomas Albius [White] , with Royal
Society's Arms, 2 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, contemporary calf, newly rebacked {two names rubbed out of
title, otherwise a fine copy) ; rare, £1. 12s 6c? E. Cotes, for H. Eversden, 1665

Rare, many copies having perished in the Fire of London. It is a recast of the author's ' Vanity of Dogmatizing,"
publi.shed in 1661, and first contains his reply to Thomas White's ' Sciri/ a defence of scholastic philosophy.

8462 GLAKEANTJS \vere LORITI sive LORETI] (Heinrich) De Geographia Liber unus, ab
ipso Authore iam tertio recognitus ; with woodcuts and diagrams, sm. 4to. (pp. 70), sewn (rare),

£1. 15s Friburgi Brisgoviae, 1536
Including also mathematical and physical geography. On folio 35 the discovery of America is mentioned.
The above edition was unknown to Graesse, and is not mentioned by Bruuet.

8463 GLASEB (Ohristophle, Apoticaire ordinaire du Roy) Trait6 de la Chymie, enseignant par

line brieve et facile methode toutes ses plus necessaires preparations ;
4® Edition, augment^e par

rAutheur ; with 3 folding copperplates of distilling apparatus, 24mo. old calf, 12s Bruxelles, 1676
Glaser was the chemist from whom the Marchioness of Brinvilliers and her paramour Ste. -Croix got their poisons, and

had to flee France when the facts came out at the trial.
' On lui doit la connaissance du sulfate de potasse, connu, avant la reforme de la nomenclature ohimique, sous le nom

de 8tl poiychreste de Glaser, parce qu'il en indiqua le premier la composition.'—Siogrr. Gin.
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8465 GLASCa^OW (Ddvid) Watch and Clock Making, with 69 woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. cl. {o.p.), 5s

1885, 01' '93

8i6o GLAUBER (Johann Rudolph) Works, containing Great Variety of Choice Secrets in
Medicine and Alchymy, in the Working of Metallick Mines, and the Separation of
Metals : also, various Cheap and Easie Wavs of making Salt-petre, and Improving of Barren-
Land, and the Fruits of the Earth, translated by Christopher Packe, first jBnglish edition,
with 10 plates, folio, hf. calf {title gicarded, but a very sound copy) ; rare, £2. 10*

Thomas Milhourn, 1689
8467 Second Edition, with \0 plates on copper and wood, folio, hf. morocco {last 2 II. of Index

missing), £1. 10* printedfor the Author, 1694
8468 FURNI Novi Philosophici, sive Descriptio Artis Destillatorise Novoe ; with folding plates,

and other woodcuts, 5 v. : Annotationes in Appendicem V. Partis—6 parts in 1 vol. 12nio.
old limp vellum {sound copy) ; RARE, £1. 1* Amst., J. Jansson, 1651

One of the author's most important works, describing a large number of new chemical processes, \vith illustrations of
his apparatus.

8469 Description of New Philosophical Furnaces, or a new Art of Distilling, with
a Description of the Tincture of Gold, or the True Aurum Potabile, also the First Part of the
Mineral Work, set forth in English by J[ohn] F[rench] D. M., with curious woodcuts, sm. 4to.
very sound copy in contemporary calf {joints cracked) ; rare, £3. 3* R. Coats, 1651

First English Edition of the 'Furni Novi Philosophici." The translator was John French, m.d. (1616 ?-57), author
of ' The Art of Distillation ' {q. v. ante)—a. fact unknown to Lowndes and Halkett and Laing.

Besides the particulars on Glaubsr given in the note to no. 1570 ante, it may be mentioned that according to Dr. Percy
he seems to have been the first to use leaden cisterns for the condensation of acid vapours in metallurgical proces.ses.

8470 GLAZEBBOOK (Richard Tetley, f.r.s., director. National Physical Laboratory) Electricity
and Magnetism, with 270 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., Zs 6rf (p. 7* ^d) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1903, or '4

8471 Heat : an Elementary Text-Book, Theoretical and Practical, with 88 illustrations, cr.

8vo. cl.. Is M a. e., ib., 1894
8472 Mechanics and Hydrostatics : an Elementary Text-Book, Theoretical and Practical,

with 336 illustrations, 3 vols. cr. 8vo, cl., 5s (p. 10*) a. e., ib., 1895
8473 Physical Optics, with 183 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., Ss (p. 6*) 1883
8474 , and William Napier SHAW, f.r.s., Director, Meteorological Office: Practical

Physics, with frontispiece and 80 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s (p. Qs) 1885
8475 New [Fourth] Edition [greatly enlarged], with 134 woodcuts, thick post 8vo. cl., 3*

(p. 65) 1894
8476 GLASENAPP (Serge de ; Univ. St. Petersburg) Mesures d'fiTOiLES Doubles, Series I k III

et V ; with frontispiece, 4 parts impl. 8vo. sewn, with inscrs. to Dr. A.M. W. Downing, F.R.S.

,

Qs %d St.-PHersbourg, 1892-99

8477 Orbites des :^toiles Doubles du Catalogue de Poulkova ; impl. 8vo. (pp. 51), sewn,
2s ib., 1889

8478 GLENIE (James, f.r.s.) The Antecedental Calculus, or a Geometrical Method of

Reasoning, without any Consideration of Motion or Velocity, applicable to every Purpose to

which Fluxions have been or can be applied, with the Geometrical Principles of Increments, etc.,

etc., ivith diagrams, 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, 4s 6d 1793
8479 GLOBES :—An INTRODUCTION to Geography and Astronomy ; containing chiefly the

Description and Use of the Terrestrial and Celestial Globes, with many New and Useful
Particulars not yet made Publick in any other Treatise on this Subject ; 2nd Edition, with 3
copperplates, 16mo. contemporary calf, with Chippendale bookplate of Sir William Irby {rare),

\2s 6d 1735
On p. 96 is an account of the foundation of Georgia, u.s.a., ' come to hand while this sheet was printing off.'

8480 GLOESENER (Michel, Univ. Lidge) Recherches sur la T6l6graphie Electrique ; with
15 plates {Infolding), large 8vo. sewn, with author's inscr. {scarce), \0s 6c? Li6ge, 1853

'Contenant un expose sonimaire des nombreuses recherches que j'ai faites sur tons les systemes de t616graphes

electriques, a I'exception de celui qui a pour but I'impression k I'aide \q lettres.'

—

Page 1.

8481 GLYNN (Joseph, f.r.s.) The Construction of Cranes and other Hoisting Machinery,
5th Edition, with 39 woodcuts, 12mo. hf. maroon morocco, \s 6rf 1873

8482 GMELIN (Johann Friedrich, Univ. Gottingen) Einleitung in die Chemie, zum Gebrauch
auf Universitiiten, sm. 8vo. sewn {some II. at end gnawed) , Zs Niirnberg, 1780

8483 Grundsatze der technischen Chemie, sm. 8vo. (p. 766), sewn, 5s Halle, 1786

8484 Ueber die neuere [sic] Entdeckungen in der Lehre von der LUFT, und deren
Anwendung auf Arzneikunst, 8vo. seum, 3* 6rf Berlin, 1784

None of the above works is in Prof. John Ferguson's ' Bibliotheca Chemica '.

8485 GMELIN (Johann Georg; Univ. Tubingen) DiSSERTATiO INAUGURALIS Chymica, sistens

Celebrium Wurtenbergise nostrre Acidularum Teinacensium Spiritusque Vitrioli Volatilis
et ejus Phlegmatis Examen per Reagentia, cum Phoenomenorum Explicatione ; accedunt
quaedam de Metallorum et Mineralium Diagnosi, variis curiosis illustrata Experiraentis ; with

folding table, sm. 4to. (pp. 48), sewn {rare), \Qs 6rf Tubingw, 1727
The author's first published work, and unknown to Poggendorff and other bibliographers. He was a well-known

botanist and the founder of comparative geography.

8486 GMELIN (Leopold) Hand-book of Chemistry, translated, with Index, by Henry
Watts, f.r.s., with plates, 19 vols. 8vo. cl., uncut, t. e. g. {o. p.), £3. 35 Cavendish Soc, 1848-72

Contents :—Anorganic Chemistry, G v. : Organic Chemistry, 12 v. : Index, 1 v.

8487 Another Copy, without Vols. 18 and 19 (Organic Chemistry, v. XII, and Index), 17 vols.

8vo. cl., uncut, t. e. g., £2. 2s 1848-66
The English version of this classical work contains many additions by its translator.
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8489 GLEICHEN (Alexander) Lehrbuch der geometrischex Optik ; with 251 diagrams^ 8vo.

d., 135 M (p. M. 20) Leipzig, 1902

8490 GOAD (John; ;)r., Headmaster of Merchant Taylors' School) Astro-Meteorologica, or

Aphorisms and Discourses of the Bodies Celestial, their Natures and Influences, dis-

covered from the Variety of the Alterations of the Air, Temperate, or Intemperate, as to Heat or

Cold, Frost, Snow, Hail, Fog, Rain, Wind, Storm, Lightnings, Thunder, Blasting, Hurricane,
Tuffon, Whirlwind, etc. etc., collected from the Observation at leisure Times, of above Thirty
years, folio, contemporary calf {very sound copy) ; rare, £1. 15* J. Rawlins, 1686

• By far the largest and most important work devoted to astrological meteorology.'—G. J. Symons, F.R.S.

8491 GODFRAY (Hugh) Elementary Treatise on the Lunar Theory, with brief Sketch of

the History of the Problem to ^evfton, folding plate, 8vo. cL, 2s Cambridge, 1853
8492 Second Edition, revised, with diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 2s 6d ibidem, 1859

8493 Third Edition, revised, with diagrams^ post 8vo. cl., with auto, of Prof. H. W. Lloyd
Tanner, F.R.S. , 3s 1871

8494 Treatise on Astronomy, Last Edition, with plate and numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl.,

Is (p. 12s 6^) 1886, or '94

8495 GODFREY (Ambrose, Chymist, F.R.S.) Account of the New Method of Extinguishing
Fires by Explosion and Suffocation ; wherein a Description is given of the several Machines
and their Uses, with Directions for their proper Application, with short Narrative of Mr.
Povey's Behaviour in relation to this useful Invention, by which it will appear, that the said

Mr. Povey's pretended Watch Engine is at best a precarious, and often dangerous Remedy,
imperfectly Stolen from Ambrose Godfrey's Method, published with a Design to rob the
right Owner of the just Reward by imposing upon the Publick in suppressing an Invention of real

and universal Benefit, and substituting an imperfect and dangerous one in its room, with vignette

on copper, sm. 8vo. hf bound {very rare), £1. Is Printed in the Year 1724
' Godfrey's method was tried in a house, erected for the purpose by the Society of Arts, in Marylebone Fields, 19 May

1761, when it seems to have proved entirely successful'.

—

D. N. B.
The author was for many years assistant to the Hon. Robert Boyle, f.r.s., to whom he refers in the introduction to the

above work. The latter was reprinted, but without the interesting Narrative, in 1743.

8496 GODFREY (Charles; Headmaster Roy. Naval Coll., Osborne) On the Application of

Fourier's Double Integrals to Optical Problems, with 2 diagrams, roy. 4to. sewn, Is 6d 1900

8497 GOERENS (P., Aix-la-Chapelle) Introduction k la M^itallographie Microscopique,
traduite par A. CORVISY, revue et augment^e par F. RoBiN ; with 34 plates and 157 other illus-

trations, roy. 8vo. sewn, 6s (p. F. 10 nett) 1911

8498 GOETHE (Johann Wolfgang v.) Theory of Colours, translated, with Notes, by Sir
Charles Lock Eastlake, r.a., f.r.s., with 4 coloured plates, 8vo. cl., uncut {cover damaged) ;

scarce, 155 1840
a violent—and quite futile—attack on Newton's theory of colours by the poet-philosopher, but which is still suggestive

to artists, though it has long lost its place as a contribution to optics.
' It must be admitted that the statements contain more useful principles in all that relates to harmony of colour than

any that have been derived from the established doctrine.'—Pre/oce.

8499 : SECHSZEHNTAFELNZUrFARBENLEHRE, und SlEBENUNDZWANZIG TAFELN ZU BEITRAGE
zur Optik, nebst Erklarung ; 43 plates {mostly coloured), 4to. sewn, bs Stuttgart, 1842

8500 OiuvRES Scientifiques, analysees et appreciees par Ernest Faivre ; with 4 plates,

8vo. hf. calf {joints rubbed), 45 1862

8501 GOIiDMANN (Charles Sydney, F.R.G.S.), and Joseph KITOHIN : South African Mines :

their Position, Results, and Developments, -with Account of Diamond, Land, Finance, and kindred
Concerns, with over 100 plates {manyfolding and coloured), 3 vols. 4to. cl., lis Qd (p. £3. 3*) 1895-6

8502 GOMPERTZ (Benjamin, f.r.s.) On the Aberration of Light, with plate, 4to. (pp. 16),

sewn, 35 1824

8503 On the NATURE of the Function expressive of the Law of Human Mortality ; and on
a New Mode of Determining the Value of Life Contingencies, 4to. (pp. 75), sewn, with
author's inscr. {scarce), Qs 1825

' Had his principle been propounded in the days of Newton, vitality would have been made a thing of, like attraction.

—Prof, de Morgan.
8504 The Theory of Astronomical Instruments, Parts I and II, with Supplement, unth

folding plate, 4to. (pp. 31), sewn, 45 Qd 1824

8505 GOODEN (James, s.J., e Collegio Anglorum Leodii) Trigonometria Plana et Sph^rica,
cum selectis ex Geometria et Astronomia Problematis ; accedunt SiNUUM Canones, et ex
Euclide Propositiones magis necessarise ; with numerous diagrams, 12mo. sewn, uncut, with auto,

of General Robert Melville, f.r.s. [1723-1809], 65 Leodii, 1704
8506 GOODMAN (John) On a New and Practical Voltaic Battery of the Highest Powers, in

which Potassium forms the Positive Element, 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn, \s Qd Manchester, 1847
8507 Researches into the Identity of the Existencies or Forces ; Light, Heat, Electricity,

and Magnetism, 8vo. (pp. 23), sewn, \s Qd ib., 1847

8508 GOODBICKE (John, f.r.s.) Observations of a NewVariable Star, 4to. (pp. 12), sewn, As 1785
An account of the author's discovery of the variability of ^ Lyrce.

8509 GOODWIN (Henry Bedingfield) Plane and Spherical Trigonometry, with numerous
diagrams, 8vo. cl., Ss (p. 85 6d) 1886

8510 Fifth Edition, with numerous diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf, 45 6d (p. 85 6c?) 1896
8511 Sixth Impression, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 5s 1901

8512 GOOS (Fritz, Hamburg) Der spektroskopische Doppelstern Capella : Inaugural-
Dissertation ; with photographic plate, and diagram, 4to. sewn, 45 Bonn^ 1908
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8514 GOODWIN (Harvey; 5lst Bp. of Carlisle) Elementary Course of Mathematics, woodcuts,
interleaved throughout withplain writing paper, 1 vol. 8vo. in 3, hf. russia (rubbed), 3s Cambridge, 1846

8515 Third Edition, with woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., 3s ib., 1849
8516 Fourth Edition, with woodcuts, thick 8vo. cL, 3s 6d ib., 1853
8517 Fifth Edition, with woodcuts, thick 8vo. cL, 4* ib., 1857
8518 Sixth [last] Edition, revised and enlarged, by Philip Thomas Main, vnth woodcuts,

thick 8vo. cL, Qs 6d ib., 1866
8519 Problems and Examples, adapted to the * Elementary Course of Mathematics ', unth

diagrams, 8vo. cl., or, sewn, 2s ib., 1847
8520 Second Edition, with Appendix, containing Senate House Examination Questions,

1848-51, 8vo. hf. cl., 2s Qd ib., 1851
8521 Third [last] Edition, with additional Examples in Conic Sections and Newton, hv

T. G. Vyvian, 8vo. cl, 3s Qd ib., 1862
8522 GOPPELSROEDEH (Friedricli) Capillaranalyse beruhend auf Capillaritats- und Absorp-

tions-Erscheinungen, niit dem Schlusskapitel : das Emporsteigen der Farbstoffe in den
Pflanzen ; with 59 plates, 8vo. sewn, with author's inscr. (scarce), 12s 6d Basel, 1901

One of the most important works ever written on capillary action, containing numerous original researches by the
author, preceded by an interesting historical account of the subject,

8523 GORDAN (Paul, Univ. Erlangen) Vorlesungen Uber Invariantentheorie, herausgegebeii
von Georg Kerschensteiner (Determinanten und Binare Formen), 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, hf cl.,

12s 6d (p. M. 18 sewn) Leipzig, 1885-7
' Paul Gordan showed, with the aid of symbolic methods, that the number of distinct forms for a binary quantic is

finite.'—Pro/. Cajori.

8524 GORDON (Alexander, m.i.c.e.) Treatise on Elemental Locomotion, and Interior
Communication, wherein are explained and illustrated, the History, Practice, and Prospects <»f

Steam Carriages, and the comparative Value of Turnpike Roads, Railways, and Canals ; 3rd
Edition, with Supplement of Rules and Tables, and Description of an improved Road-Surveying
Instrument, etc., with 13 plates (several folding), and numerous woodcuts, 8vo. cl. (scarce), 12sQd 1836

Containing full descriptions and illustrations of early types of locomotives,

8525 GORDON (J. W.) Mathematical Tables (Actuarial), 8vo. in cl. portfolio (o. p.), 4s [1896]
8526 GORDON (James Edward Henry) Physical Treatise on Electricity and Magnetism ;

2nd Edition, re-arranged and enlarged, unth 13 plates (8 coloured), and 312 woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo.

cl., 5s (p. £2. 2*) 18 -^3

• Probably the best book of the kind that has ever been published in England.'—-Academy.
8527 Practical Treatise on Electric Lighting, with 23 plates, and 94 woodcuts, 8vo. cl.

,

5s (p. I8s) 1884
The author made original researches on electro-magnetic rotation of polarised light, and the specific inductive capacity

of dielectrics.

8528 GORDON (Lewis Dunbar Brodie, f.r.s.e.. Prof Civil Engineering, Glasgow), Memoir of

[by Thomas Constable and David Stevenson, c.e.], with 2 photo-portraits, large cr. 8vo. rl.

(scarce), 7s 6d privately printed, Edin., 1877
8529 GORDON (Thomas) Principles of Naval Architecture, with Proposals for Improving the

Form of Ships, and Observations on the Structure of Carriages for the Purposes of Inland
Commerce, Agriculture, etc. [and Dictionary of Terms] , with 5 folding plates, 8vo. hf maroon
morocco extra, uncut, t. e. g., 10s 6d 1784

8530 GORE (George, f.r.s.) The Art of Electrolytic Separation of Metals, etc. (Theoretical

and Practical), urith 106 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 10* 6c? nett) [1890]

8531 The Art of Electro-Metallurgy ; 2nd Edition [with Bibliography, List of Patents,

etc.], illustrated, large 12mo. cl., 2s (p. 65) 1884

8532 The Art of Scientific Discovery, or the General Conditions and Methods of Research
in Physics and Chemistry, thick large post 8vo. cl. (0. p.), 6s 6d (p. 15s) 1878

8533 Another Copy, with inscr. to Herbert Spencer, and the latter's book-stamp, 8s 6d
' To Herbert Spencer, Esqre with the Author's respect.'—/user, on half-title.

8534 On the ROTATION of Hollow Spheres of Metal by Heat, with woodcuts, 8vo. (pp 8),

unbound, with inscr. to Sir E. Frankland, F.R.S. , Is 6d 1859

8535 Theory and Practice of Electro-Deposition, including every known Mode of

depositing Metals, preparing Metals for Immersion, taking Moulds, and rendering them
conducting, with 36 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 3s 1856

8536 GORE (Jolin Ellard, f.r.a.s.) Planetary and Stellar Studies, illustrated, post 8vo. cl.,

3s (p. 76' Qd) 1888

8537 GORING (0. R., m.d.) Microscopic Illustrations (1838)—!;. Pritchard, joos^

8538 GORTON (David Allyn) History of Medicine, Philosophical and Critical, from its Origin

to Cent. XX, with numerous portraits and other illustrations, 2 vols, large post 8vo. cl., uncut,

t. e. g., 12s 6d (p. £1. 5* nett) New York, 1910
Incidentally also a history of early chemistry.

8539 GORUP-BESANEZ (Eugen Franz Freiherr v., Univ. Erlangen) Tafeln zur Erlauteruno
der Typentheorie und der Ableitung der typischen Formeln organischer Verbindungen von den
Typen, mit Text, 8vo. sewn, ls6d Braunschweig, 1860

8540 GOSSE (Philip Henry, f.r.s.) Creation (Omphalos) : an Attempt to untie the Geological

Knot, with numerous woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 3s 6d 1857
The book whose pathetic failure is so vividly told in ' Father and Son '.

8541 GOTSHALL (William C.) Notes on Electric Railway Economics and Preliminary
Engineering, unth 3folding plates, and numerous other illustrations, 8vo. cl 5s (p. 85 6d nett)

New Yorky 1903
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8543 GORSE (F.) A SCHOOL Algebra Course, post 8vo. cl., 2s Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1907
8544 (K)TTIGNIEZ (Gilles rran9ois, s.J.) Epistola Responsoria, sive Rescriptum ad nonnulla

suornm Amicorum Quaesita de iEQUiLlBRio Artificiali, sive Stereo-StaticA ; tvith 3 engravings,
4to. (pp. 7), sewn, 3s 6d [s L, 1687]

Unknown to Poggendorff and other bibliographers.

8545 GBAAF (Abraham de) Instructie van het Italiaans Boek-Houden, met Memoriaal
toegepast op de Negotie Particulier, in Commissie, en in Compagnie, 8*^^ Druk, gecorrigeert,
gezuivert van al de voorgaande Fouten, en met veel nodige Aantekeningen verrykt door N. E.,

folio, boards (rare), £1. Is Amsterdam [c. 1730]
8546 Principia Arithmetics, Theoreticse et Practicse : of de Beginselen der Telkunst, of

Rekenkunst, haar Eigenschaj)pen en Toepassing, voornamelijk in de Koophandel ; with numer-
ous diagrams ; interleaved, with numerous MS. notes in a neat contemporary hand, thick sm. 8vo.

fine copy in contemporary Dutch vellum, 18s 6c? ibidem, 1661
Rare, and unknown to Prof, de Morgan, who only mentions among his list of authors of arithmetical works a 'Graf

and ' de Graff.' The author is not mentioned by Poggendorff, Brunet, or Graesse, but is referred to by Montucla, who
praises his works as ' de fort bons ouvrages pour son temps.'

8547 GBATTATVr (Robert Hudson, c.e.) Graphic and Analytic Statics in Theory and Comparison :

their Practical Application to Stresses in Roofs, Solid Girders, etc. ; with Chapter on Wind
Pressures ; numerous plates (3folding), and diagrams, 8vo. cl.. Is Qd (p. 16*) 1883

8548 GRAHAM (Thomas, f.r.s.) Chemical and Physical Researches; with Preface and Ana-
lytical Contents by R. ANGUS Smith, f.r.s., collotype portrait, and woodcuts, thick roy. 8vo. cl.,

uncut, £2. 105 collected and printedfor presentatio7i only, Edin., 1876
Very SCARCE, only a limited number having been printed for presentation only. It contains the author's numerous

papers in various periodicals, divided under ' Gases,' 'Salts and Solutions,' and ' Unclassified Papers ', with interesting
preface on ' Graham and other Atomists ' (pp. 17). The excellent analytical Index greatly facilitates the use of the great
mass of papers here collected together.

' As a chemist Graham held ideas far in advance of his con*-^mporaries. Before 1840 he had discovered and proved the
Eolybasic character of phosphoric acid, proving that this acid forms several distinct compounds with water. He even

lid down the bold theory that all the (so-called) elements may be only forms of one primordial one.'

—

D. N. B.

8549 : Chemical Reports and Memoirs, on Atomic Volume, Isomorphism, Endosmosis, the
Simultaneous Contrast of Colours, Latent Heat, Artificial Formation of Alkaloids, etc. [trans-
lated by G. E. Day, m.d., and] edited by Thomas Graham, f.r.s., with 2 folding plates, and
woodcuts, 8vo. cl., uncut, t. e. g.. Is Qd Cavendish Soc, 1848
Comprising valuable chemical treatises by Otto, Filhol, Julius Vogel, Chevreul, Regnault, E. Kopp, and Bunsen.

8550 On the Diffusion of Liquids (Bakerian Lecture), with 4 diagrams, 4to. (pp. 46), sewn,
with author's inscr., 5s 1850

8551 Elements of Chemistry, with the Applications of the Science in the Arts, first

edition, unth woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., or, hf. calf {scarce). Is Qd 1842
8552 Second Edition, entirely revised and greatly enlarged, with 212 woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo.

hf calf and d., 65 6c? 1850-8
8553 Another Copy, prize morocco gilt, g. e., vnth auto, of Prof H. W. Lloyd Tanner,

F.R.S., 85
' His admirable text-book, £?e7nen.fo o/CA€mi«iry . . . Graham's originality was shown by his valuable physico-chemical

investigations on the diffusion of gases, osmose, etc., which opened out new paths in the science, while at the same time
he enriched general chemistry, especially inorganic, by his purely chemical work.'

—

Prof. E. v. Meyer.
8554 Inquiries respecting the Constitution of Salts of Oxalates, Nitrates, Phosphates,

Sulphates, and Chlorides, 4to. (pp. 27), sewn, 6* Qd 1837
' Richard Phillipps Esqie. f.r.s. with the Author's best respects.'—7«scr. on flyleaf

.

The above copy contains numerous MS. notes and additions by the former.
8555 On the LAW of the DIFFUSION of GASES, 4to. (pp. 37), sewn, with inscr. to Richard

Phillipps, F.R.S. {scarce), 85 Qd Edin., 1832
Containing the discovery of the law of the diffusion of gases, which he showed to be inversely proportional to the

square root of their densities.

8556 On the Motion of Gases, both parts, with 3 plates, 2 parts 4to. sewn, with author's
inscr., 8s Qd 1846-9

Containing his investigation of the motion of gases through capillary tubes, and giving valuable information on the
molecular action of gases.

8557 On the Relation of Hydrogen to Palladium, 8vo. (pp. 10), sewn, with author's inscr.,

2s 1869
8558 Researches on the Arseniates, Phosphates, and Modifications of Phosphoric

Acid, 4to. (pp. 32), sewn {scarce), 8s 6d 1833
8559 Another Copy, with inscr. to Richard Phillips, F.R.S., MS. notes by the latter, and ink

corrections by the author, 10s 6d
This paper contains the discovery of the polybasic character of phosphoric acid, which enabled Liebig to establish the

theory of polybasic acids.

8560 , August Wilhelm v. HOFMANN, F.R.S., and Theophilus REDWOOD : The
Fermentation of Beer: Report on 'Original Gravities', addressed to the Chairman of the
Board of Inland Revenue, 8vo. (pp. 34), sewn, 3s 1852

Added is ' A Reply to Messrs. Thome & Co., by the Authors of the Report on Original Gravities ' (pp. S).

8561 [ , , and William Allen MILLER, f.r.s.] : Report by the Government
Commission on the Chemical Quality of the Supply of Water to the Metropolis, 8vo.
(pp. 45), sewn, 3s 1851

'Professor [Sir Edward] Frankland from Tho. Graham.'—Znscr. on title.

8562 GRAHAM (Thomas John, m.d.) Chemical Catechism : in which the Elements of Chemistry,
with the Recent Discoveries, are clearly and fully explained, with select Experiments, etc. ;

2nd Edition, with plate, 8vo. hf calf, 5s 6d 1829
This work, which was unknown to Lowndes, Allibone, and Poggendorff, claims superiority over Parkes's ' Chemical

Catechism
' (v. No. 3461, ante). It contains a chapter on the Atomic Theory.
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fVORJ<^.

Set forth and publiflicd for the fakes of them
that arc ftudious of the- TRUTH.

By John Rudolph Glauber.

Set forth in Englifli, By J. p. D. M.

4. LOA'DON, Printed by Richard CtaU, for Iht: miliums, *t

the Signe of the Bible in LittU-Erittiin, 1651.

I
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Book. L " Of the Art of VijUUation. ly
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The Fvnacefora Balneum Marix, with th'AltpfUcI^

and their Rtciivtrs.

A, Shews '.\)C brafi iitikfiiU tfwAlt,.
B,ll>ti,Vir»fthf ^ttt:tpi<ftMUd utwofUcis,tif;ivtpiiJ[*tt{crihitihc-0(t[tl:.

jC, A fift tt Ihm/u) added n ibc htUt, wbmin tht art ii muiiKd It bctt ibt
Wittr. I

D, The AlmVtc\cuf,fiini tfi:; body tid hud.
E,Thc Kictis;rs,itkrciiiit ib.'diJliU{di''}-i»i wis. SiiUii

No. 8469 (page 431).

An early chemical book.
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8564 QOTTLINQ (Johann Friedrich August; Univ. Jena) Chemische Versuche iiber eine
VERBESSERTE Methode den Salmiak zu bereiten, nebst Vorschlage diese Bereitung fabrik-
raassig zu betreiben, und Beschreibung einiger chemischer Produkte, so mit einer solchen Fabrik
zu veibinden sind, 12mo. sewn, uncut, 5s 6d Weimar, 1782

An early attempt to make sal ammoniac synthetically, till then it having been got almost exclusively from soot.

8565 Handbuch der theoretischen und praktischen Chemie, 3 vols. 8vo. old hf. calf, Is 6d
Jena, 1798-1800

Vol. Ill was published separately as ' Handbuch der Phamiazie chemisch bearbeitet.*

8566 GOXTLD (Benjamin Apthorp; f.r.s.) Cordoba Photographs : Photographic Observations of

Star Clusters, from Impressions made at the Argentine National Observatory, measured and
computed with Aid from the Argentine Government [Text in English and Spanish on i>arallel

Columns], unth 37 charts (many folding), 4to. sewn, 12s &d Lynn, Mass., 1897
* Through Dr. Gould's unceasing labours during his 15 years' residence at Cordoba, a detailed acquaintance with Southern

stars was brought about.*—i/isa A. M. Gierke.

8567 The Transatlantic Longitude, as determined by the U.S. Coast Survey Expedition of

1886, 4to. (pp. 101), sewn, Ss 6c? [Washington], 1869
8568 GOWER (Alfred Roland) Elementary Text-Book of Practical Metallurgy, with 32

woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cL, 2s 1888
8569 GOWEB (Richard Hall, H.E.I.C.'s Sea. Service; naval architect; designer of the 'Transit')

Narrative of a Mode pursued by the British Government to effect Improvements in Naval
Architecture, with 3 plates of H.M.S. • Transit ', and woodcuts, 8vo. hf calf (scarce), I2s 6d 181

1

Gower at twenty years' old invented one of the earliest anticipations of the Patent Log, and in 1800 had built at
Itchenor in Chichester Harbour the 'Transit,' 'a ship of remarkable speed, four-mastetl , with sails of peculiar character,
which beat the goveriiinent sloop Usprey out of all comparison in a trial of speed ; and became almost the ablest ship and
yacht designer of his day, besides an inventor of many valuable naval appliances.'

8570 GRAINGER (Thomas), and John MILLER, c.ee. : Report relative to the Proposed
Railway to connect the Clydesdale, or Upper Coal Field of Lanarkshire, with the City of

Glasgow, and the East and West Country Markets, unth two folding maps, 4to. (pp. 17), sev^i

{scarce), Ss Edin., 1828
Grainger was one of the earliest Scottish railway engineers, and built the Edinburgh, Perth, and Dundee and the

Arbroath and Forfar lines, and also the original main line of the Lancashire and Yorkshire Railway. He was killed in a
railway accident.

8571 GRAMBERG (Anton, Danzig) Technische Messungen, insbesondere bei Maschinenunter-
SUCHUNGEN ; with 18 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., Ss (p. M. 6.) Berlin, 1905

8572 GRANDGEORGE (Gaston) Les Industries Textiles en France, etles Mati^res Premieres
qu'elles transforment (1889), irapl. 8vo. (pp. 65), sewn, Ss 6d Imprimerie NationaZe, 1890

8573 L'iNDUSTRiE Textile en France en 1898, impl. 8vo. (pp. 138), sewn, 3* 6c?

apud eandem, 1699
8574 , et Leon TABOXJRIER : Les Industries Textiles en France en 1892, impl. 8vo.

(pp. 102), sewn, 3* a. e., 1893
8575 GRANDI (Guido, Abate Camaldolese; Italian mathematician, opponent of Alessandro

Marchetti), VlTA di, da un suo DISCEPOLO [GIOVANNI MARIA Ortes ; con Bibliografia] , sm. 4to.

old boards, uncut, Ss 6d Venezia, 1744
• Grandi avait avanc6 dans sa ' Quadrature du Cercle et de I'Hyperbole ' (no. 1C22 ante) que 0+0 + 4

I'infini donne une quantity finie. Celle idee 6tait Strange ; Marchetti la trouva impie, et en demanda la suppression.
Grandi ecrivit un dialogue mordant contre Marchetti, et la dispute dura deux ans, et aurait dur6 plus longtemps encore
sans la mort de Marchetti. Celui-ci, dit Montucla, avait d'autant plus tort de faire i Grandi une querelle th^ologique
au sujet de son id^e, qu'au contraire d'autres ont cru y trouver I'explication du mystere de la creation '.—Biogr. Gin.

8576 GRANGER (Albert, Sdvres) La C^ramique Industrielle : Chimie et Technologie ; with 179
illustrations, 8vo. cl., 9s (p. F. 17 nett) 1905

8577 Fabrication et Emploi des Mat^riaux et Produits R^fractaires utilises dans
ITndustrie ; with 172 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl., 8s (p. F. 15 nett) 1910

8578 GRANT (Robert, f.r.s.) Catalogue of 6,415 Stars, for the Epoch 1870, deduced from
Observations at Glasgow University Observatory, 1860-81, with Synopsis of the Annual
Results of each Star arranged in the Order of Right Ascension, thick roy. 4to. cl., I6s

(p. £1. Us Qd) Glasgow, 1883
' Of sterling value.'—-dynes M. Clarke.

8579 History of Physical Astronomy, from the Earliest Ages to the Middle of the XlXth
Century, with detailed Account of the Establishment of the Theory of Gravitation by
Newton, and its Development by his Successors ; with the Progress of Research in Celestial

Physics, thick 8vo. hf. calf, or, cl., (scarce) lOs 1S52, or n. d.

Still one of the best histories on the subject. Its merits were acknowledged by the Royal Astronomical Society by
awarding the author its gold medal.

8580 The Transit of Venus in 1874, with front, and diagramsy sq. 12mo. cl., with author's

inscr., 2s Glasgow, 1874
8581 GRANTHAM (John, m.i.c.e.) Grantham's Steam Car for Tramways, unth 2 folding

plates of the car and sections, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn (scarce). Is Qd 1874

8582 GRANVILLE (Augustus Bozzi, m.d., f.r.s.) The Royal Society in the XIXth Century:
a Statistical Summary of its Labours during the last 35 Years, with many Original Tables and
Official Documents (never before published), and a Plan for its Reform, 8vo. cl. (cover damaged) ;

scarce, Is M 1836
The author was son of the iwstmaster-general of Milan, a physician and Italian patriot, and a remarkable

man. He brought warning of Napoleon's expected escape from Elba, introduced iodine, offered the crown of Italy to the
Duke of Sussex, gave prussic acid for chest affections, advocated the establishment of a Kingdom of Italy, and the
treatment of Thames sewage, and criticised the constitution of the Royal Society. Though he gave much offence be
helped to secure reforms in the mode of electing fellows and publishing papers (D. N. B.). See Babbage {No. 5893 ante)

for another attack on the Royal Society.
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8584 O-RANVILLE (William Anthony, Yale Univ.), and Percey Franklyn SMITH :

Elements of the Differential and Integral Calculus, with numerous diagrams, large 8vo.

buckram, with bookplate o/ Prof. H. W. Lloyd Tanner, F.B.S., Qs (p. 10s Qd)
Boston [Mass., 1904]

8585 [GRASSI (OratiOj s.j.)] Libra Astronomica ac Philosophica, ^na Galilaei Galilaei
Opiniones de Cometis a Mario Guiducio in Florentina Academia expositse, atque in lueem nuper
editae, examinantur a Lothario Sarsio Sigensano ; with vignette on copper, woodcuts, and
diagrams, sm. 4to. hf. mi[/ (LARGE AND FINE COPY) ; RARE, £1. \s Perusim, 1619

' Raro opuscolo *.

—

Riccardi.

8586 • Another Copy {having title and one I. slightly wormed) : with Stelluti (Giovanni Bat-
tista, da Fabriano) Scandaglio sopra la Libra Astronomica et Filosofica di Lotario
Sarsi, nella Controversa della Comete, e particolarmente delle Tre ultimamente, vedute I'Anno 1618
—2 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, old limp vellum {large copies) ; rare, £1. 10s Perusice, 1619

—

Terni, 1622
The first work was an attack on Galileo's supposed opinion on the nature of comets, as expressed by his disciple

Guiducci, and is important as having provoked Galileo's crushing reply in his II Saggiatore {v. No. 8221 ante).

The second is a reply to Grassi.

8587 [ ] Ratio Ponderum Librae et Simbell^: in qua quid e Lothorii Sarsii Libra
Astronomica, g^uidque h Galilei Galilei Simbellatore, de Cometis statuendum sit, collatis

utriusque Rationum Momentis, Philosophorum Arbitrio proponitur, Auctore eodem LOTHARIO
Sarsio Sigensano, editio princeps; with copperplate, sm. 4to. contemporary limp vellum
{browned, but large and sound copy) ; rare, los Lutetice Paris., 1626

The author's answer to Galileo's II Saggiatore (v. No. 8221 ante). Grassi was one of the chief movers in Galileo's

prosecution.

8588 GRASSMANN (Hermann GtLnther) Die Ausdehnungslehre, voUstandig und in strenger

Form bearbeitet, 8vo. hf. calf gilt {nice copy) ; scarce, Is ^d Berlin, 1862
An enlargement and continuation of this classical work originally published in 1844. 'His researches on non-

commutative algebras are contained in his Ausdehnungslehre. This work has had great influence, especially on the

continent, where Grassmann's methods have generally been followed in preference to Sir W. R. Hamilton's'.—
W. W. R. Ball.

8589 GRATTAROLI (Marco, Veneto) Ragguagli de' Cambii de tutte le Piazze, che negotiano
con Venetia, con le Regole, e Distintioni, ed altri Conti da fare Arbitrii in Mercantie, 2 vols,

sm. 4to. in \,fine copy in old Italian vellum, £1. 10s Venetia, 1680
Very rare, and apparently unknown to Mr. Richard Brown, who does not mention the work in his ' Bibliography of

Bookkeeping', while Prof. Riccardi, who had seen no copy of it, merely quotes it on the authority of Cicogna's Saggio.

There was also no copy in the Libri Library.

8590 GRAVESANDE (Willem Jacobus 's; f.r.s.) The Elements of Universal Mathematics,
or Algebra ; with a Specimen of a Commentary on Sir Isaac Newton's Universal Ari-th-

METIC, containing Demonstrations of his Method of finding Divisors, and of his Rule for extracting

the Root of a Binomial ; also a New Rule for determining the Form of an Assum'd Infinite Series,

translated from the Latin ; 2nd Edition, with 4: folding plates, Sv@. old sheep {Joints cracked), 6s

1752

8591 ^ EssAi de Perspective ; with 32 plates, 12mo. contemporary vellum yilt, 5s La Haye, 1711

8.592 Essay on Perspective, translated [by Edmund Stone, f.r.s.], with 32 copperplates,

8vo. old panelled calf gilt {back slightly damaged), 6s 1724
Pp. 96-100 treat of Dialling, and pp. 101-20 of ' The Use of the Camera Obscura in Designing '

8593 Mathematical Elements of Natural Philosophy, confirmed by Experiments ; or

an Introduction to Sir Isaac Newton's Philosophy ; translated by J. T. Desaguliers, pr., f.r.s. ;

2nd Edition, with numerous folding copperplates, 2 vols. 8vo. old calf gilt, with fine old armorial
bookplate of W. B. Sumner, and engraved slip * The Bequest ofmy Brother, the Rev^, Dr. Bob\ Carey
Sumner ' (1729-71, master of Harrow andfriend of Dr. Johnson), 8s Qd 1721

8594 Philosophic Newtonians Institutiones, in Usus Academicos, Editio II. auctior

;

with 17 plates, 2 vols. 12mo. boards, uncut, with bookplate ofJohn Gough, F.S.A., 6s

Leidce et Amst., 1728

8595 Editio Altera, ex Editione Amstelodamensi II. auctiore recusa; with 17 plates, thick
12mo. interleaved ; old hf. calf {back damaged), vnth bookplate of Prof. H. W. Lloyd Tanner,
F.R.S. , is Vindobonae, 1760

8596 Physices Elementa Mathematica, Experimentis confirmata, sive Introductio ad
Philosophiam Newtonianam, Editio III., duplo auctior ; with 127,folding copperplates, 2 thick vols.

4to. contemporary calf gilt, 12s 6d Leidce, 1742
Last and Best Edition, containing a description of the author's invention of the heliostat.

'Le m^rite de cet ouvrage consiste principalement en ce qu'il est peut-etre le premier dans lequel on ait vu les

exp6riences et les demonstrations substitues aux hypotheses.'—^iogfr. Gen.

8597 GRAWINKEL (0.), und Karl STREGKER : Hilfsbuch fiir die Elektrotechnik ; unter
Mitwirkung von FiNK, GoRZ, u. A. m., 2. Auflage ; with 204 woodcuts, large post 8vo. cl., with auto,

of JEdou^rd Hospitalier, 3s (p. M. 12) Berlin, 1891

8598 GRAY (Edward Whitaker, m.d., f.r.s.) Account of the Earthquake felt in various Parts of

England, Nov. 18, 1795 ; with some Observations thereon, 4to. (pp. 29), sewn, 2s 1796
8599 Observations on the Manner in which Glass is charged with the Electric Fluid,

and discharged, 4to. (pp. 4), unbound, 2s 1788
8600 GRAY (John) Electrical Influence Machines : their Historical Development and Modern

Forms, with Instructions for making them, with 4 folding plates, and 89 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl.,

2sU 1890
8601 GRAY (P. L.) The Principles of Magnetism and Electricity, with 181 woodcuts, cr. 8vo.

d., 2s 1901
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8603 GRAY (Andrew, F.R.S., Univ. Glasgow) Absolute Measurements in Electricity and
Magnetism, mth 15 woodcuts, 16rao. c/., 1* 6d 1884

8604 Second Edition, greatly enlarged, with 66 woodcuts, 12nio. cl., 2s ed (p. 5* 6d) 1889

8605 The Theory and Practice of Absolute Measurements in Electricity and
Magnetism, with 303 illustrations, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. in 3, c^., £1. 1* (p. £1. IT*- Qd) 1888-93

8606 Vol. I only, with 105 illustrations, thick cr. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 12* 6d) 1888
The standard work on the subject.

8607 Treatise on Magnetism and Electricity, Vol. I (all pub.), illustrated, 8vo. cl., 8s

(p. 14s nett) 1898
8608 Treatise on Physics, Vol. I (all pub.) : Dynamics and Properties of Matter, with

350 woodcuts, 8vo. cl.. Is 6d (p. 15s) 1901
* Providing a treatise which may serve for those who wish to have in one book an account of theoretical and experi-

mental physics sufficient for most practical purposes of scientific and technical education.'—Pre/ace. It supposes,
however, a knowledge of the calculus.

8609 , and George Ballard MATHEWS, f.r.s. : Treatise on Bessel Functions, and
their Applications to Physics, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 9s (p. 14* nett) 1895

Including a special chapter on Steady Flow of Electricity or of Heat in Uniform Isotropic Media ; Propagation of

Electromagnetic Waves along Wires ; Diffraction of Light ; and at end a Bibliography.

8610 GRAY (Peter, f.r.a.s.) Tables for the Formation of Logarithms and Anti-Logarithms to
Twelve Places, with explanatory Introduction, 8vo. boards {scarce), 6s 1865

The author devoted his life to the study of Life-Contingencies as a labour of love, and was a constant contributor to the
Journal of the Institute of Actuaries.

8611 Tables for the Formation of Logarithms and Anti-Logarithms to 24 and less Places,

with Introduction and Historical Preface, roy. 8vo. cl. (scarce), 10s 6d 1876
An enlargement of the foregoing work. The tables are calculated chiefly on original methods invented by the author.

8612 GRAY (Thomas) Observations on a General Iron Railway, or Land Steam-Con-
veyance ; to supersede the Necessity of Horses in all Public Vehicles ; showing its vast
Superiority in every Respect, over all the present pitiful Methods of Conveyance by Turn-
pike Roads, Canals, and Coasting Traders, containing every Species of Information relative to

Rail-Roads and Loco-Motive Engines ; 5th Edition, vrith 5 plates (2 folding), 8vo. hf. cl.,

uncut (VERY scarce), £1. 55 1825
8613 Another Copy, hf. morocco extra, uncut, t. e. g., £1. 7* 6c?

Thomas Gray w^as a native of Leeds, and as a boy had seen Blenkinsopp's famous locomotive at work on the Middleton
cogged railroad. He was one of the first to advocate the building of a 'general iron road,' more especially one between
Liverpool and Manchester, but shared the usual fate of prophets in his own country, and died poverty-stricken and
broken-hearted in 1848 (/). JV. B.).

Thfi above work however, which first appeared in 1822, may be said to have materially contributed towards familiarising

the idea of a general railway system, although his own plan—cog wheels on cog rails—proved as impracticable as un-
necessary.

The above edition contains some interesting plates of railway carriages, and plans of a ' General Iron Rail-way for

Great Britain and Ireland '.

8614 GREAVES (John, Savilian Prof. Astronomy, Oxon.) Miscellaneous Works, many now first

published, with Life by Thomas Birch, f.r.s., with copperplates {some folding), 2 vols. 8vo.

sound copy in contemporary calf gilt, with fine old bookplate of Sir Robert Aody, 12s 6d 1737
8615 Another Copy, 2 vols, contemporary calf extra, richly tooled, 15s

Containing the ' Pyramidographia ', the author's best-known work, ' a Discourse of the Roman Foot, and Denarius ',

' Dissertation on the Sacred Cubit of the Jews, trans, from the Latin of Sir Isaac Newton, not yet published,' etc., etc.

The author was besides one of the most learned Orientalists of the day and a great Eastern traveller and collector of
MSS., all with a view to the study of mathematics. He was Sub-Warden of Merton and a friend of Abp. Laud, and was
accordingly expelled from his office and chair by the Parliamentary visitors in 1648, with the loss of nearly all his library.

V. Abulfeda, No. 5627, ante.

8616 GREAVES (John, Christ's Coll., Cantab.) Treatise on Elementary Hydrostatics, with
diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 2? 6d (p. 55) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1902

8617 Treatise on Elementary Statics, with 133 illustrations, post 8vo. d., 2s 6d (p. 5s) 1886

8618 Second Edition, with 129 illustrations, post 8vo. cl., Ss 1888

8619 GREELT (Major-Gen. Adolphus Washington, U.S. Army) Chronological List of

Auroras, observed from 1870 to 1879, 4to. seivn, with auto, of Prof . A. S. Herschel, F.R.S. , 2s 6d
Washington, 1881

8620 Isothermal Lines of the United States, 1871-1880, 12 m^ps, 4to. sewn, with Prof
HerscheVs auto., 2s 6d ibidem, 1881

8621 GREEN, (Alexander Henry, F.R.S., Prof Geology, Oxon.) Geology for Students and General
Readers, Part I (all pub. ) : Physical Geology, first edition, with 144 woodcuts, thick large

post 8vo. cl., with author's inscr., 5s 1876

8622 [Third and Last Edition, wholly re-written] , with 236 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 12s (p. £1. Is)

'Certain branches of the subject were exceptionally well treated.'—P. N. B.

8623 , Robert RUSSELL, C.E., F.G.S., and others : The Geology of the Yorkshire
Coalfield, with numerous folding plans and woodcuts, thick roy. 8vo. hf. calf, 12s (p. £2. 2*)

1878
A proof copy, not including the Appendix and Index, and with List of Contents added and mounted.

8624 GREEN (Commander Francis Mathews, u.s.N.) REPORt on the Telegraphic De-
termination of Differences of Longitude in the West Indies and Central America, vnth
2 plates {one ofzenith telescope added), 4to. sevm, 3* 6c? Washington, 1877

8625 , Rear-Admi. Charles Henry DAVIS, and Lt. J. A. NORRIS, U.s.N. : Telegraphic
Determination of Longitudes on the East Coast of South America, with the Latitude of

several Stations, with 3 plates, 4to. seum^ 4* ib. ,
1880
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8627 GREEN (George, Fellow of Caius Coll.) Mathematical Papers, edited by Norman Mac-

Leod Ferrers, pr., Master of Caius, original edition, 8vo. cL, uncut (very scarce) £1. 15s

1871
Including his important 'Essay "on the Application of Mathematical Analysis to the Theories of Electricity and

Magnetism,' as well as papers on the motion of waves in a canal, and on the reflexion and refraction of sound and
light. ' In the latter the geometrical laws of sound are deduced by the principle of energy from the undulatory theory,

the phenomenon of total reflexion is explained physically, and certain properties of the vibrating medium are deduced.
He also discusses the propagation of light in any crystalline medium '.—W. W. R. Ball.

8628 Essay on the Application of .Mathematical Analysis to the Theories of

Electricity, and Magnetism, first edition, 4to. fresh copy in the original paper cover, uncut,

£2. 10s Nottingham, printedfor the author, hy T. Wheelhouse, 1828
Very scarce, only very few copies having been published by subscription. This important paper, which for the first

time stated, and powerfully developed, the dynamical significance of the potential, lay neglected and forgotten for

nearly 20 years, until Lord Kelvin called public attention to it. This circumstance probably contributed to its extreme
scarcity.

' In this essay he first introduced the term 'potential ' to denote the result obtained by adding the masses of all the
particles of a system, each divided by its distance from a given point ; and the properties of this function are first

considered, and applied to the theories of magnetism and electricity.'—Z). N. B.

8629 Mathematical Investigations, concerning the Laws of the Equilibrium of Fluids
analagous [sic] to the Electric Fluid, with other similar Researches, 4to. (pp. 63), sewn, 6s 6rf

[Cambridge,] 1832
' Displaying great analytical power.'—D. N. B.

8630 GREEN [sive GREENE] (Robert, Clare Hall; d.d.) The Principles of Natural
Philosophy, in which is shewn the Insufficiency of the Present Systems, to give us any just

Account of that Science : and the Necessity there is of some New Principles, in order to furnish
us with a True and Real Knowledge of Nature, with plate and diagrams, sm. 8vo. old calf gilt,

(joints cracked)', rare, \Qs Qd Cambridge, 1712
' Greene, while taking an active part in college and parochial work, was convinced that the whole field of knowledge

was his proper province. In his preface to the 'Principles,' after being at some pains to prove himself a Whig, he
declared his intention of proposing a philosophy, English, Cantabrigian, and Clarensian, which he ventured to call

the ' Greenian ', because his name was not much worse in the letters which composed it, than those of Galileo and
Descartes. The book is a monument of ill-digested and misapplied learning.'—Z). N. B.

At end is ' Geometria Solidorum, sive Materiae, seu de Varia Compositione, Progressione, Rationeque Velocitatum.'

8631 GREENER (William Wellington) The GuN, and its Development, 6th Edition, re-written,

with numerous plates and woodcuts, cr. 4to. (pp. 768), cl., 5s (p. 10s Qd) 1896
With an interesting and copiously illustrated history of fire-arms.

8632 GREENHILL (Sir Alfred George, F.R.S.) The Applications of Elliptic Functions, m?i<A

diagrams, 8vo. cl. (cover slightly soiled), 6s Qd (p 12*) 1892
8633 Another Copy, cl. (fresh copy), 7s

8634 The ASSOCIATED Dynamics of a Top and of a Body under no Forces, mth diagrams,
8vo. (pp. 68), sewn, Is 6d [1896]

8635 Differential and Integral Calculus, with Applications, with diagrams, post 8vo.

cl., Ss (p. 75 6d) 1886
8636 Second Edition [greatly enlarged and rewritten], with 58 diagrams, thick post 8vo.

cl.,5sQd(i^.\0s6d) 1891
'The chief novelties in the present work consist in carrying on the subjects of the differential and integral calculus

together, and in the use of the hyperbolic functions in conjunction with the ordinary circular trigonoinetrical functions.'—Preface.

8637 Geometrical Construction of Gun Strains, mth diagrams, 8vo. sewn. Is 6d
Fort Monroe, Va., 1895

8638 Notes on Dynamics ; 2nd Edition, with Infolding plates, folio, boards, Zs 190S
The above copy contains an auto, letter and diagrams from the author to F. J. Jervis-Sraith, pr., f.r.s. ; also MS.

matter by the latter, etc.

8639 Solutions of the Cambridge Senate-House Problems and Riders for 1875, with 4
folding plates, cr. 8vo. cl. (scarce), 65 1376

8640 Treatise on Hydrostatics, with 108 diagrams, post 8vo. cl. , \s (p. 7* Qd) 1894
8641 GREENOUGH (George Bellas, f.r.s., first p.g.s.) Critical Examination of the First

Principles of Geology, 8vo. boards, uncut, 85 Qd 1819
Including essays on Stratification ; the Figure of the Earth ; the Inequalities on its Surface previously to diluvian

Action, and their Causes ; Formation ; the Order of Succession in Rocks, and the Properties of Rocks ; the History of
Strata ; and Mineral Veins.

' Mainly directed against the views ofthe plutonists. The work was translated into French, German, and Italian.'—D.JST.B.

8642 GREENWELL (George C.) Practical Treatise on Mine Engineering, with 62 coloured
folding plates, besides woodcuts, roy. 4to. hf morocco (nice copy). Ids Qd Newcastle-on-Tyne, 1855

Treating more especially of coal-mining.

8643 GREENWOOD (Col. George) Rain and Rivers ; or Hutton and Playfair against Lyell
and All Comers ; 2nd Edition, unth woodcuts, 8vo. cl. (o.p.), 4* Qd (p. 10s Qd) 1866

' An excellent little work, in which the atmospheric origin of all river valleys is advocated in the clearest and most
convincing style. I recommend it to the perusal of all geologists.'—^. J. Jukes-Browne, F.R.S.

8644 GREENWOOD (William Henry, m.i.c.e.) Steel and Iron : the Practice and Theory of the
several Methods pursued in their Manufacture, and of their Treatment in the Rolling Mills, the
Forge, and the Foundry, with 97 illustrations, 12mo. cl., 25 Qd 1900

8645 GREG (Robert Pkillips, f.g.s.) Essays on Meteorites, 8vo. (pp. 40), sewn. Is Qd 1855
8646 GREGORIO di San FRANCESCO (Padre) L'Ombre Illustrate, overo Trattato di

Orologj a Sole ; with numerous diagrams, sui. 4to. boards, g. e. (title guarded, but fine copy) ;

rare, £1. 5* Moma, 1715
Rare, and unknown to Poggendorff and other bibliographers. The last 95 pp. have a separate pagination and comprise

' Tavola delli Logaritmi, e Mesologaritmi regolati dal seno tutto 100,000 ' (pp. 95).
Houzeau-Lancaster no. 11,586, who state that the author's real name was D. Malberto.
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98 DiOPTRICiE
e{{a : Similiterque radii qui intra lentem
ad $ convergunt, refraftione ad n l p i
^divergunt, hoc eft, radiantis a £ b, di-

ftantia data v e a lente remori, imago a
lente n k m p fafta eft a tf ^ quas diftin-

£ta eft oculo dato in o; quoniam in

data diftantia oe oculo debita ponitur:
fed & in angulo dato aob viJetur ab
oculo o, diftantia data ol, a lente re-

moto, & ientis craflities v l aequalis eft

datae reQae. q. e. f.

Eadem conftrudio infervit, fi oculu*
presbytas detur : in eo enim cafu, a ^^ in-

finite diftat, & redlas quae prius erant <j l,,

h L, ducendae funt per l, pofitione datis o
aj oh paralielae, & centrum fuperficiei n
LP (per Corol.e. Prop. XIV.) triente re-

dae L s ab L diftabit.

Quod fi vifibile propofitum longin-

quum fit, conftrudio adhuc fimplicior

evadet: centrum enim fuperficiei anteri-

oris KVM (per Core/, i. Prop. A7K)
triente rectae v e a vertice v diftabit.

Prop. XXIK

CiPj]

diAantlam cjufdem ab oculi cencro, itt cingens remitBguli viiotit

inuginis primxec oculi centro, ad tangencetn remianguli nforif

ejufdcai imiginis primz, ex vertice fuz emcrfionis, veJ fwniangu-

livilbrii ianglnisfecundar, ex vercice fux inddentiar : icrurfus

ucdi(hnci« imjginij fecundxi vertice fuitnjerfionis, iddiftanti-

am c)ufdcm 1 vercicc fur incidentioc i ita tangcns femianguli vi-

forii i.TUginis fecund* cxvcrticefuzijicidentix, ad tinsEntem fe-

miangiiliviforii imiginis fecnndjt e vertice fazememoni5, vcl

femianguli viforii itnaginis tertiafexvcruce fuiincidentix : & iti

progrediacur ad fcmianguJum viforium imaginis ultimx ex vertice

raremerfioDiSjfcuN'ifibilisex vertice fux incidcntia, quifemian-
julus duplicitus dat angulum vifibilis quifirum ex vertice fL« in-

cidcntix. Deir.oiiftrauonctn vidcre licet in Prof. 53&57hu-

Di Mcchmici honim fpeculorum, & lentium, ab alii$ fruftra

tentata; ego in mechanicis minus vcrfatusnihil-dic©.- audaiSet

tamen art"cro,opticx perfcAionem in lenribtis & fpeculis fphxricj*

fruftra quxri/Slvetocui pl:ceat potericpricipuas hujus traftatuli

propofitijoDcs » fphjtricis applicarc ; etfi non adcopcrfcdle: Portio

eoim fphzrx ( prxterqmtn quod rai^ios paralletosin unumppn*
itum non congregct) k5cum imaginis pratSet in lioaCuperfide

fphxrici, habente idem cenirumcum portione; quxilipcrficie*

non potdt omniir.odo cor.currere cum alia fupetficie fpbxrica ya-
lis tamen concurfusrcqiiiritor, faltem ad fenfura, utex prasdi^
fjtis app.;rcf . Alix ctiam fiint lenciu;n fp^xdcarum impcffciSio-

nes, a did>ii emergentcs ;• veluti, quod in tclcfcopiij multum am-
plificamibus, pertincns ad imagincm ultiiTiam_. vix porcrit ukri
duos vcl t'ejgtadusdilrtarir" ut cprnputaati fatis patcbit: unde
proveni: horrenda obfcuritis'. Areontrii Icntes byperboHcas fo
ium-obficitur, quod nihih pofTu c'i(itea5<fime' ridecf, prxtcr pun-
^um vifibilis, in axe machini exiftens : Scd hxc infinnitas (fi ita

appcllarcliccjt) iniprooculoeHfatismjnifdh ; non tamen na-

turi ixputanda ; qux nihil fruftra, fed omnia quam commodifTi-

me peragir. Ni hilominus, Icntibus, &: fpcculis conicis noB con-

cefTu ; fatius eric portionibus fpha^icis utlloco fphxrideon, & co-

noideon parabolicarum ^
' in caioptrica ; quaA hypcrhdicaruai ia

diopnica ; cum quibus portiones fphatiics: minus Convcniunr-

Hit iturMt^tt.
Prop.

No. 8656 {page 439).

The first suggestion of an achromatic telescope.
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8648 GREENWICH OBSERVATIONS

:

—Astronomical, Magnetical and Meteorological
Observations at the Royal Observatory, Greenwich, under the Direction of Sir George
BiDDELL Airy, Sir William Henry Mahoney Christie, ff.r.s., and others, from 1873 to 1908,

36 vols., with Extra Publications as under, 13 v.— in all 49 vols, thick impl. 4to. c/., £8. 8s

(p. £44.) 1875-1910
List of Extra Publications :—Astrophysical Catalogue 1900-0, Greenwich Section, Dec. + 64° to 90", 2 plates, 2 v.,

'04-8: Telegraphic Determination of Longitude, 1888-1902, 7 plates, '06: New Reduction of Groombridge's Circumpolar
Catalogue for lSlO-0, by F. W. Dyson, f.r.s., and W. G. Thackeray, f.r.a.s., portrait and plate, '05: Photo-Heliographic
Results, 1874-85, '07 : Observations of the Planet Eros, 1900-1, front., etc., '03 : Nine-Year and Ten-Year Star Catalogues for

1872, 1880, 1890, and 1900, 4 v., 1876-1909: Reduction of Greenwich Meteorological Observations, pts. I, III—IV(pt. II

forming part of * Observations ' for 1887), plates, 3 v., '78-1906.

8649 Another Set, from 1896 to 1907, 12 v. : with the Extra Publications as above (except
* Photo-Heliographic Results,' and 'Meteorological Observations,' pt. IV), 11 v.—in all 23 vols,

impl. 4to. cL, £5. 5s (p. £19. 6*) 1878-1909

8650 : AsTROGRAPHic Catalogue, 1900-0. Greenwich Section, Dec. + 64° to 90", from
Photographs taken and measured at the Royal Observatory, Greenwich, 2 plates, and diagrams,
2 thick vols. impl. 4to. cl., £1. 5* (p. £3.) Edin., 1904-8

8651 QREGAN-CRAUFURD (Alexander Quintin, pr.) Essay on the Development of Func-
tions, 8vo. (pp. 34), sewn {scarce), 4s 1844

' All the ordinary and fuiidaniental developments are here obtained by a new method.'—Preface.

8652 GREGORITJS a Sto. VINCENTIO, s.j. : Opus Geometricum de Quadratura Circuli et

SectionUM Coni X Libris comprehensum ; with fine engraved title, and numerous diagrams

(pp. c. 1200) : SARASA (Alfcnsus Antonius de, s.j.) Solutio Problematis a R. P. Marino
Mersenno propositi (pp. 35)—2 vols. roy. folio in 1, old calf gilt, newly rehacked (rare), £1. 185 6c?

Antverpice, 1647-9
'Gregory St. Vincent is the greatest of circle-squarers, and his investigations led him into many truths: he found

the property of area of the hyperbola which led to Napier's logarithms being called hyperbolic. Montucla says of him,
with sly truth, that no one has ever squared the circle with so much genius, or, excepting his principal object, with so
much success. His reputation, and the many merits of his work, led to a sharp controversy on his quadrature, which
ended in its complete exposure by Huygens and others.'—Pro/, de Morgan.

' He discovered the expansion of log (1 + x) in ascending powers of x, . . . In the Opus Geometricrim he used
indivisibles.'— jr. W. R. Ball.

His method dudvs plani in planum, employed in Book VII of the above work, is important in connexion with the
invention of the differential calculus.

8653 Opus Geometricum Posthumum ad Mesolabium per Rationum Proportionalium
Novas Proprietates. Finem Operis Mors Authoris antevertit ; with numerous diagrams, large

folio, /Tie copy in old ca(/" (rare), £1. 1* Gandavi, 1668
' Son objet etoit I'invention des deux moyennes proportionnelles continues, probleme qu'il pour.>5uit a travers une

multitude de propositions, et de proprietds nouvelles des propositions et proportionnalites, des flguros rectilignes, des
sections coniques, et surtout de I'hyperbole rapportee k ses asymptotes ; mais I'ouvrage n'^tant pas termine, on ne sait

pas si son auteur avoit, k regard de ce probleme, la raeme pretention que sur la quadrature du cerclQ.'—Montucla.

8654 GREGORY ^David; f.r.s., Savilian Prof. Astronomy, Oxon.) ASTRONOMIC PHYSICS et

Geometric^e Elementa, Editio II., revisa et correcta, accesserunt Prsefatio Editoris [C. Huarti
(pp. 63)], Cometographia Halleiana, brevis ad Calcem Horologiorum Sciotericorum
Tractatus [auctore C. Huarto], et Index duplex ; with front, and 46 plates, 2 vols. 4to. in 1,

contemporary calf gilt (rare), £1. 5s Geneva}, 1726
This finely printed edition is specially valuable for containing the first reprint of the now very rare ' Astronomiae

Cometicae Synopsis' by Edmund Hallky, f r.s.

'It was the first textbook composed on gravitational principles, and remodelling astronomy in conformity with
physical theory. Newton thought highly of it, and communicated for insertion in it his ' lunar theory ', long the guide of
practical astronomers in determining the moon's motions. The discussion in the preface, in which the doctrine of
gravitation was brought into credit on the score of its antiquity, likewise emanated from Newton.'— D. N. B.

8655 The Elements of Astronomy, Physical and Geometrical, done into English, with
Additions and Corrections, with Dr. Halley's Synopsis of the Astronomy of Comets, with
numerous plates, 2 vols. 8vo. old panelled calf, 8s 6d 1715
First English edition of the foregoing work, including the English version of Halley's ' Synopsis of the Astronomy of Comets.

'

8656 Catoptrics et Dioptrics Sphsrics Elementa, editio princeps; with 3 folding
plates, 12mo. sound copy in contemporary sheep (RARE), £1. 10* Edinhurgi, 1713

' A concluding remark (p. 9S), as to the possibility of counteracting colour-aberration in lenses, by combining in them
media of different densities, gave the first hint of the achromatic telescope.'

—

Miss Agnes M. Gierke. The suggestion was
realised in 1757 by the invention of the achromatic lens by John Dollond, f.r.8.

8657 Treatise of Practical Geometry, translated, with Additions [by Colin Maclaurin,
F.R,s.] ; 7th Edition, with 5 copperplates, 8vo. sewn., 4* ib., 1769

8658 GREGORY (James, f.r.s.) Geometric Pars Universalis, inserviens Quantitatum Curv-
ARUM Transmutationi et Mensurs; with numerous diagrams^ sm. 4to. sewn, (large and
sound copy) ; rare, 12« 6rf Patavii, 1668

' In the QeometricR Pars the author explained how the volumes of solids of revolution can be determined '—W. W. R. Ball.

8659 Optica Promota, seu abdita Radiorum Reflexorum et Refractorum Mysteria, Georaetrice

enucleata ; cui subnectitur Appendix, subtilissimorum Astronomiae Problematwn Resolutionem
exhibens, editio princeps; with numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. large AND SOUND COPY in

contemporary calf {VERY RARE), £2. 12s 6d Londini, J. Hayes, pro S. Thomson, 1663
' Containing the first feasible description of a refiecting telescope, his invention of which dated from 1661 . It consi.sted

essentially of a perforated parabolic speculum in which the eye-piece was inserted with a small elliptical mirror, placed in

front to turn back the image. The first Gregorian telescope was presented to the Royal Society by Robert Hooke in 1674,

and the same form was universally employed in the XVII Ith Century.'—D. N. B.
' The utility of the transits of the inferior planets in furnishing an accurate method of determining the value of the

solar parallax was first pointed out by James Gregory in his Optica Promota, in 1663.'—Pro/. R. Grant, F.R.S.
.

8660 GREGORY (John, c.E.) Complete (jourse of Civil Engineering, comprising Plane Trigo-

nometry, Surveying, and Levelling, with their Application, 5 folding plates, and numerous
other illustrations, 8vo. roan, Ss 6d [1842]
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8662 GREGORY (Duncan Farquharson
; first editor of ' Cambridge Mathematical Journal ')

Examples of the Process of the Differential and Integral Calculus, with ^folding plates,

8vo. calf gilt, 4* Cambridge, 1841

8663 Second [last] Edition, by William Walton, with ^folding plates, large 8vo. cl., Qs

lb., 1846

8664 Another Copy, prize calfgilt, Is
Prize copy t > Dr. James Bell, f.r.s., signed by Prof, de Morgan.
' A work which produced a great change for the better in the Cambridge mathematical books. It is the first in which

constant use is made of the method known by the name of the separation of the symbols of operation, and the author has

enlivened its pages by occasionally introducing historical notices of the problems discussed.'—D. N. B.

8665 , and William WALTON: Treatise on the Application of Analysis to Solid
Geometry, with 3 plates : HYMERS (John, Rector of Brandesburton, F.R.S. ; founder of
Hymers College, Hull) Treatise on Conic Sections, 3rd Edition, enlarged, with 4 foldiva

plates—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf calf gilt, 4* ib., 1845

Second [last] Edition, with 3 plates, 8vo. boards, 5s ib., 1852

8667 Another Copy; also: Hymers (John, d.d., f.r.s.) Treatise on Analytical
Geometry of Three Dimensions, containing the Theory of Curve Surfaces, and of Curves of

Double Curvature; 3rd Edition, with Q plates—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf, Is ib., 1852-48
' The first treatise in which the system of solid geometry is developed by means of symmetrical equations, and a great

advance on those of Leroy and Hymers '.

—

D. N. B.

8663 GREGORY (George, d.d , Prebendary of St. Paurs)The Economy of Nature explained and
illustrated on the Principles of Modern Philosophy, with 46 plates, 3 vols. 8vo. contemporary hf.

calf gilt {nice copy), with Bp. Watson's Calgourth Park booklabel, 7s Qd 1796

Second Edition, with considerable Additions, 56 plates, 3 vols. 8vo. old hf calf gilt

{sound copy), with Bp. Watsons Calgarth Park booklabel, 8s 6d 1798

8670 Another Copy, mottled calf extra {fine copy), 10s

8671 Lectures on Experimental Philosophy, Astronomy, and Chemistry, with 35

plates, 2 vols. fcap. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf, 5s 1808

8672 GREGORY (Olinthus Gilbert, ll.d., f.r.a.s.) Account of some Experiments made to

determine the VELOCITY with which SOUND is Transmitted in the Atmosphere, 4to. (pp. 19),

sewn, with author's inscr., 4.<f Qd Cambridge, 1824
' His treatise on mechanics and his experiments to determine the velocity of sound were his most important contri-

butions to physical science.'

—

D. N. B.

8673 , and Henry LAW, c.E. : Mathematics for Practical Men : a Commonplace Book of

Pure and Mixed Mathematics ; 4th Edition, by John Radford Young, with 13 folding plates,

besides woodcuts, large 8vo. cl., 6s 1862

8674 GREGORY (William, Prof Chemistry, Edin.) On the Composition of the Petroleum of

Rangoon, with Remarks on Petroleum and Naphtha in general, 4to. (pp. 7), sewn, with author's

inscr., 2s Edin., 1835

8675 Handbook of Organic Chemistry: a new and greatly enlarged Edition of the
* Outlines of Organic Chemistry ' ; 3rd [last] Edition, much extended, post 8vo. cl., Zs Qd 1852

' Having been a favourite pupil of Liebig at Giessen, Gregory did much to introduce his researches into this

country.'—D.iV^. 5.
He introduced a process for making hydrochlorate of morphia from opium which came into general use.

8676 Letters to a Candid Enquirer on Animal Magnetism, thick post 8vo. cl., 5s 1851
Almost exclusively on ' occult science ', and mentioning a number of interesting cases.

8677 GRELLE (Friedrich) Analytische (Jeometrie der Ebene ; with 91 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 2s

Hannover, 1861

8678 GREN (Friedrich Albert Karl; /oM/ic^er of ' Annalen der Physik') Principles of Modern
Chemistry, systematically arranged, translated, with Notes and Additions, concerning later

Discoveries, by the Translator, with Tables [on Chemical Attraction, etc.]i i^ith 7 copperplates,

2 vols. Svo. boards, uncut, 7s 6d 1800
Containing descriptions and illustrations of the chemical apparatus in use at the time.

8679 GRESLEY (William Stukeley) Glossary of Terms used in Coal Mining, with 138

woodcuts, post Svo. cl., 2s Qd (p. 5*) 1883

8680 [GRETSCHEL (Heinricli)] Das Telephon, der Phonograph, und das Mikrophon ; with 19

woodcuts, post 8vo. (pp. 44), sewn, 3s Leipzig, 1878
Interesting as an early work on the phonograph. ' Das Telephon ' since 1878 has been admirably translated (by August

Command ?) into the vulgar tongue as der Fernsprecher.

8681 [ J Zweite Auflage, umgearbeitet und wesentlich vermehrt; with 70 woodcuts, Svo.

(pp. 139), sewn, 2s ibidem, 1883

8682 GREW (Edwin Sharpe) The Growth of a Planet, with 6 plates, and numerous diagrams,

postSvo. c;.,3s6^ (p. 6s) [1911]

8683 [GREW (Nehemiah, M.D., f.r.s.)] New Experiments, and Useful Observations concerning

Sea-Water made Fresh, according to the Patentees Invention, by a Fellow of the

COLLEDGE of Physicians, and of the Royal Society, 4th Edition, sm. 4to. (pp. 13), sewn {rare),

7s Qd 1684
* It speedily went into ten English, besides French and Italian, editions. The process of boiling and condensing,

though approved by him, did not originate with him.'—D. N. B.

8684 : Recueil ^'Experiences et Observations sur le Combat qui procede du Melange
des Corps [par N. Grew] ; sur les Saveurs et sur les Odeurs [par Robert Boyle] ; et sur le

Sang et le Lait [par A. van Leeuwenhoek] , 12mo. fine copy in contemporary calf gilt {rare),

12s 1679
Grew's paper is a translation of his * Of the Nature, Causes, and Power of Mixtures ', originally read before the Royal

Society, Dec, 1674. He was an early and able vegetable physiologist, and probably the first man to observe sex in plants.
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8686 GRIBBLE (Theodore Graham, c.e.) Preliminary Survey and Estimates, with 133
illustrations (9 being plates), 12mo. c/., 2* 1891

8687 Second Edition [enlarged] , tf;i<A 133 illustrations (12 being plates), 12mo. cl., 3s 6d
(p. 75 6d) 1897

Containing at end a valuable glossary of astronomical and geodetic terras (pp. 25).

8688 [GB-IFFIN (John Joseph)] Chemical Recreations : a Series of Amusing and Instructive
Experiments, which may be performed Easily, Safely, and at Little Expense, with the First Lines
of Chemistry, and a Minute Description of a Cheap and Simple Apparatus ; 2nd Edition, vnth 6
plates, 18mo. calf extra {scarce), 8s hd Glasgow, 1823

This early edition of this well-known work was written at the age of 21, and was unknown to D. N. B., where the first

edition is dated 1834. ' He devised many new and simple forms of chemical apparatus, and did much in introducing
scientific methods into commercial processes.'

—

D. N. B.

8639 GRIFFIN (Robert William; The Parabola, Ellipse, and Hyperbola, treated geometric-
ally, with 52 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., with author's inscr., Ss 6d Dublin, 1879

8690 GRIFFIN (William Nathaniel, pr.) Treatise on the Motion of a Rigid Body, with plate,

8vo. boards, or, sewn, 2s Cambridge, 1847
8691 Another Copy, with Solutions of the Examples, 2 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. boards, Ss 6d

ib., 1847-8

8692 GRIFFITH (Alexander, Vicar of Cratfield) The Cycle Calendar (C. C), or 128 Years'

Cycle System of Measuring Time, large impl. 8vo. c/., g. e., with inscr. to Dr. A. M. W. Downing,
F.RS.,As 1892

' This system is foimdcd on the fact that the solar year multiplied by 128 produces net days without any odd hours,
minutes, or seconds.'

—

Preface.

8693 GRIFFITHS (Capt. Anselm John, r.n.) Observations on some Points of Seamanship;
with Practical Hints on Naval (Economy, etc. etc., 8vo. contemporary calf gilt {names on title).

As Cheltenham, 1824
8694 GRIFFITHS (Ernest Howard, F.R.S., Principal Univ. Coll. Wales) The Latent Heat of

P]VAP0RATI0N of Water, with 3 plates, 4to. (pp. 81), sewn, Is 6rf 1895
8695 The Thermal Measurement of Energy, with 19 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., \s 6rf

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1901

8696 GRIFFITHS (John) Notes on the Application of the Theory of Elliptic Transformation
to the Formation of Semi-Covariants and Semi-Invariants, 8vo. (pp. 18), sewn, 2» Oxford, 1890

8697 GRIFFITHS (Thomas) Chemistry of the Four Seasons, principally concerning Natural
Phenomena admitting of Interpretation by Chemical Science, and illustrating Passages of

Scripture, with 68 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 3s 6c? 1846
Reprint, with woodcuts, 12mo. cl., 3s 1853

GRIFFITHS (William) Trusses of Wood and Iron, with complete Working Drawings,
12 plates, oblong 12mo. cl., 2s 6d 1886

8700 GRIMANI (Rafaelo) Pratica Facile, e Breve di Molte Sorti di Horologii Solari in

questa 2*^=* Stampa corretta et accresciuta ; with numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. sewn {browned^
otherwise a sound copy), £1. \s Viterbo, 1642

Rare, and not noticed by Brunet, Graesse, Poggendorff, etc.

S701 GRIMINELLI (Domenico, sacerdote da Correggio) Novissima Prattica d'ARiTMETiCA
Mercantile, ^^ Edizione, corretta, 16rao. old vellum {partly browned), 10* 6fl? Roma, 1670

' Contiene alcuni giuochi numerici, curiosi e dilettevoli '.

—

Riccardi.

8702 GRIMTHORPE (Sir Edmund Beckett-Denisoa, first Lord, K.c, f.r.a.s.) Astronomy
WITHOUT Mathematics, 6th Edition, revised for the Results of the Transit of Venus, with
woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., is 1876

8703 Seventh Edition, revised and enlarged, with woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., is Qd 1883
8704 Clocks and Locks ; 2nd Edition, with full Account of the Great Clock at West-

minster [* Big Ben'], with folding plate of ' Big Ben\ and 72 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl. {scarce), 6*

Edin., 1857
The redoubtable author, one of the most remarkable personalities of his race or time, was the designer of ' Big Ben '.

Alas ! that his self-confidence and wealth prompted him to try to improve St. Alban's Abbey Church as well

!

8705 Rudimentary Treatise on Clock and Watch Making, with Chapter on Church
Clocks, and the Proceedings respecting the Great Westminster Clock ['Big Ben'], first

edition, withfront. ^ and numerous woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. cl. boards {name cut ojf title)', scarce,

7s 6d 1860
• The best work on the subject probably extant.'^Efigineering. It contains an interesting account of the Airy-Dent-

Vulliairiy controversy concerning ' Big Ben.'

8706 GRINWIS (O. H. C. ; Univ. Utrecht) Over den Invloed der Massaverdeeling op de
Slingerlengte ; with diagrams, Svo. (pp. 32), sewn, Is 6d Amsterdam, 1886

8707 De Waarde der WiSKUNDE voor de Beoefening der Physica, Svo. (pp. 48), sewn, 2s

Utrecht, 1867

8708 GROLLIER (Gaspard, Comte de Servi&re) : Recueil d'OuvRAGES CURIEUX de Mathematique
et de Mecanique, ou Description du Cabinet de M. Grollier db Serviere ; with 88 fne
copperplates, illustrating many ingenious water-raising machines, etc. etc., 4to. old calf gilt

(rare), 18* Qd 1719

8709 Another Copy, contemporary white vellum {large copy), £1. Is

8710 GROSHANS (J. A.) Etudes et Considerations sur la Nature des El6mens (Corps non-

Decomposes) de la Chimie, 3 parts 8vo. sewn, 3s [Rotterdam, 1866] -7

8711 GROSS (Edward John) Algebra, Part II ; 3rd Edition, post 8vo. d. {o.p.), is (p. 8* 6cO 1884
a continuation of J. Hamblin Smith's Algebra, which forms Part I.

8712 GRuNHUT (Leo) DIoChemie des Weines, roy. 8vo. sewn, 2s Stuttgart, 1897
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8715 GROSS (Georg) Die mechanische Warmetheorie (Thermodynamik), unter besonderer

Berilcksichtigung cler Molekulartheorie, I. Band ; with 47 woodcuts^ 8vo. sewn, 5s (p. M. 8)

Jena [1898]
Intended as a preparatory work to those of Clausius and Zeuner. The 2ad volume has never been published.

8716 GROSSMANN (J.) FiJHRER in der geometrischen Analyse der Krystallographie ; with
plate and 29 woodcuts, 8vo. sewn, 2s Leipzig, 1857

8717 GROSSMANN (Jacob, f.i.c.) Ammonia and its Compounds, with woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cL,
25 1906

8718 GROTH (Lorentz Albert) The Potash Salts: their Production and Application to
Agriculture, Industry, and Horticulture, with numerous illustrations, 8vo. sewn, Ss 1902

8719 GROTH (Paul H. Ritter v. ; Univ. Munich) Physikalische Krystallographie, und
Einleitung in die krystallographische Kenntniss der wichtigeren Substanzen ; with 3 folding
plates (I coloured), and 557 woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf neat, 5s (p. M. 16 unbound) Leipzig, 1876

First edition of this classic work.
8720 GROTHE (Hermann) Die Entwickelung des Maschinenwesens und die grossen

Ingenieure, 12ino. (pp. 40), sewn, Is Qd Berlin, 1867
8721 GROVE (Sir William Robert, Justice of the Queen's Bench Division ; f.r.s.) On the Corre-

lation of Physical Forces : Lectures in the London Institution, 1843, first edition, 8vo.

(pp. 56), sewn {very scarce), 10* 6c? 1846
8722 Fifth Edition, with Discourse on Continuity, 8vo. (pp. 330), cL, 4* 1867
8723 Sixth [last] Edition, with other Contributions to Science, woodcuts, thick 8vo. cL,

uncut (o. p.), 8s 6d (p. 15s) 1874
This edition includes the Bafeerian Lecture, 1852, ' On the Electro-Chemical Polarity of Gases ', ' On the Stride seen in

the Electrical Discharge in Vacuo ', the papers containing his invention of a zinc and platinum galvanic cell, named after
him, and of ' gas voltaic battery ', as well as numerous other papers contributed to the ' Philosophical Transactions ', etc.

8724 GRUBB (Sir Howard, t.c.d., f.r.s.), Description of the Great 27-Inch Refracting
Telescope and Revolving Dome, for the Imperial and Royal Observatory of Vienna, designed
and constructed by, with 3 plates (2 folding), and 31 woodcuts, folio, sewn, 4s 1881

8725 GRUNERT (Johann August, Univ. Greifswald) Optische Untersuchungen ; with 3 plates,

3 vols. 8vo. in 1, ^. calf gilt {scarce), \Qs 6c? Leipzig, 1846-51
Inhalt : I. AUgemeine fheorie der Fernrohre und Mikroskope : II. Theorie der achroraatischen Objective fiir

Fernrohre : III. Theorie der zweifachen achroiiiatischen Oculare.

8726 GRYNAETJS [Germanice GRYNER, junior] (Simon) : De Cometis Dissertationes
Novae Clariss. Virorum Thom. Erasti, Andr. Dudithii, Marc. Squarcialupi, Symon.
Grynaei ; with vignette on title, and 4 large woodcuts, sm. 4to. old limp vellum {names torn oj^

title, otherwise a fine copy) ; rare, £1. 5s [Basilece'], 1580
The work by Grynaeus is entitled :

' Cominentarii Duo, de Ignitis Meteoris unus : alter de Cometarum Causis atque
Significationibus ; accessit ejusdem Observatio Cometae, qui anno superiore 77, et ab initio 7S fulsit, et Disputatio de
Inusitata Magnitudine et Figura Veneris conspecta in fine anni 157S, et ad initium 1579.' There are also two treatises by
Thomas Erast: ' De Cometarum Significationibus Judicium', and ' De Cometarum Ortu, Natura et Causis Tractatus

',

and one ' De Cometa in Universum, atque de illo qui anno 1.577, visus est, opinio Marcklli Squarcialupi Pluni-
binensis.'

8727 Iidem Tractatus, necnon, Historia Admiranda de Prodigiosa Apolloniae
SCHREIERAE, Virginia in Agro Bernensi, Inedi\ ; a Paullo Lentulo, m.d., complurium etiam
aliorum, de eiusmodi Prodigiosis Inediis jN^RRATIONES, withfront, of thefasting girl {mounted),
2 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, old hf. calf, £2. 2s ib., 1580—Bernae Helv., 1604

This rare and curious work, probably the first on fasting as an ' art ', is dedicated to James I.

8728 GUADAGNI (Carolo Alfonso, Univ. Pisa) Specimen Experimentorum Naturalium
;

with 8folding copperplates, sm. 4to. contemporary hoards, uncut, 15s Pisis, 1764
Very rare, and unknown to Riccardi and Poggendorfi", nor noticed by Bruiiet, Graesse, and other bibliographers. The

work contains a large number of experiments on electricity and magnetism.

8729 GTJARESCHI (Icilio, Univ. Turin) ElNFiJHRUNG in das Studium der Alkaloide, niit

besonderer Beriicksichtigung der vegetabilischen Alkaloide und der Ptomaine, in deutscher
Bearbeitung herausg. von Hermann Kunz-Krause, impl. 8vo. hf. German morocco gilt, £1. Is

(p. M. 39) Berlin, 1896
8730 GUERICKE (Otto v. ; Burgermeister of Magdeburg) Experimenta Nova (ut vocantur)

Magdeburgica de Vacuo Spatio, primum k Gaspare Schotto, s.j. : nunc verb ab ipso
Auctore perfectius edita, variisque aliis Experimentis aucta ; accesserunt de Aeris Pondere
circa Terram, de Virtutibus Mundanis, et Systemate Mundi Planetario, sicut de Stellis
Fixis, ac Spatio illo immenso, quod tkm intra qukm extra eas funditur ; with finely engraved title^

and 20 other fine engravings on copper, folio, contemporary vellum {fine copy) ; RARE, £2. 8s

Amstelodami, 1672
This celebrated work contains an account of the author's discoveries, viz. the air-pump, the Magdeburg Hemispheres,

and the manometer, his electrical machine (the first one invented) consisting of a ball of sulphur, and his experiments on
the nature and effects of air, as well as his astronomical treatises.

The plates include the fine folding one showing the author's experiments with his hemispheres in 1654 at Ratisbon
before the Diet and the Emperor Ferdinand III.

8731 GUEST (James J.) On the Strength of Ductile Materials under Combined Stress, with
diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 64), sewn, 2s 1900

8732 GUILIELMUS (S., Abbas Hirsaugiensis) : Philosophicarum et Astronomicarum Institu-
TIONUM Libri III : Opus vetus at nunc primum evulgatum et Typis commissum, sm. 4to. hf. roan
{title slightly soiled, but a sound copy) ; RARE, £1. Is Basilece, Henr. Petrus, 1531

St. William of Hirschau was not only one of the greatest mathematicians of the Eleventh Century, but a great monastic
reformer, who introduced the Cluniac rule into Germany, with the result that his strictness filled his House with monks,
many of whom shared his learning. He was also a great student of Plainsong.

' Pour son 6poque Guillaume possedait les connaissances les plus etendues ; verse dans toutes les sciences du
quadrivivium, il etait le plus renomme pour la finesse des ses raisonnements philosophiques.'—^iogrr. Gen.
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8734 GUETTIER (Andre Victor) Guide Pratique des Alliages Metalliques, cr. 8vo. c/., 3* 1865

8735 GUGLIELMINI (Domenico, m.d. ; F.R.S.) Delia Natura de' Fiumi : Trattato Fisico-

Matematico, nuova Edizione, con le Annotazioni di EusTACHio Manfredi ; with 18 folding
plates, 4to. printed on ' carta distinta '

; hoards, uncut {sound copy), \bs Bologna, 1739
' Raro ed apprezzato, specialinente negli esemplari in carta distinta'.

—

Riccardi.

Best edition of this celebrated work in the history of hydraulic engineering.

8736 Riflessioni Filosofiche dedotte dalle Figure de' Sali, prima edizione; vnth copper-

plate, sm. 4to. old green vellum, with inscr. ' DONO dell' Autore ' on title (VERV rare), £1. 15«

ibidem, 1688
' Opuscolo rarissiino ed interessantissiino per la storia della cristallografia . . . perche priino in esse I'autore exposi le

basi fondamentali della moderna cristallografia.'—iJiccart/i.

8737 GUGLIELMINI (Abate Giovanni Battista) PRiELECTiONES III [Mathematicae] in

Archigymnasio Bononiensi lectae, 8vo. sewn, 3s {Bononice, 1815]

8738 GTJIBOURT (Nicolas Jean Baptiste Guillaume) Histoire abr^g^e des Drogues Simples ;

2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf, 4* 1820

8739 GTJIGNET (Charles Ernest), et Edo\iard GABNIEB : La C^ramique Ancienne et

Moderne ; with 69 illlustrations, also numerous fss. of trademarks, 8vo. cl., Ss 6d (p. F. 6 nett) 1899

8740 GUILLAUME (Charles Ed.) Les Rayons X, et la Photographie .^ travers les Corps
Opaques ; with 5 plates, and 21 other illustrations, 8vo. sewn. Is 6d 1896

8741 GUMEKSALL (T. B.) Tables of Discount, or Simple Interest, at the several Rates of

5, 4^, 4, ^, 3, and 2^ per cent., from 1 to 365 Days, and from £1 to £20,000, etc., with Tables of

Brokerage"or Commission, etc., new Edition, 8vo. cl., Ss 6d [1851 or '2]

8742 GUMPACH (Johannes v.) Uber den altjudischen Kvlenobr, zunachst in seiner Beziehung
zur neutestamentlichen Geschichte ; zugleich ein Beitrag zur Evangelien-Harmonistik ; roy. 8vo.

cl. (slightly damaged), with bookplate of William Spottiswoode, P.R.S., 5s Briisset, 184S

8743 ilie True Figure and Dimensions of the Earth, newly determined from the Results of

Geodetic Measurements and Pendulum Observations, etc. etc. etc. ; 2nd Edition, entirely recast,

with 30 diagrams, 8vo. cl. (scarce), lOs 6d 1862
For another work by this believer in a pear-shaped world, see No. 1703, ante. He believed that thousands of lives were

lost at sea through ignorance of this Orleanist configuration of the earth.

8744 GUM (James) The Practical Design of Motor Cars, with 162 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 6s 6d
(p. IDs 6d nett) 1910

8745 GUNTEB. (Edmund; pr., Gresham Prof. Astronomy; originator of * Gunters Chain')

Works, conteining the Description and Use of the Sector, Cross-StafF, and other Instruments,

with a Canon of Artificiall Signes [sic] and Tangents, to a Radius of 10000.0000 parts, and
the Use thereof in Astronomic, Navigation, Dialling, etc., with a new Treatise of Fortification,

and the further Use of the Quadrant fitted for daily practise, etc. etc., by Samuel Foster ;

3rd Edition, corrected and amended by Henry Bond, with engraved title, frontispiece, and
numerous diagrams and woodcuts, sm. 4to. old calf (binding slightly damaged, but a sound and
clean copy) ; VERY rare, £2. 10s F. Eglesfield, 1653

8746 Fourth Edition, with the Description and Use of another Sector with more Lines,

differing from that of Mr, Gunter, both in Form and Manner of Working, as also, of a Quadrant
fitted with new Lines serving the former Uses, and many other, more accurately, both invented

and written by Samuel Foster, the whole Work examined, and in many places enlarged, by
WfiLLlAM] L [EYBOURN], M?i<A 2 copperplates, and numerous woodcuts and diagrams, sm. 4to.

fine copy in contemporary calf, with auto, and fine old armorial bookplate of Sir Robert

Throckmorton (RARE), £2. lO* apud eundem, 1662

8747 Fifth Edition, diligently corrected, and divers necessary Things and Matters (pertinent

thereunto) added, throughout the whole work, not before Printed, by WILLIAM Leybourn, with

engraved title, 3 copperplates, and numerous diagrams and woodcuts, sm. 4to. contemporary calf

(binding slightly damaged, otherwise a very sound copy) ; RARE, £1. 18* 6d a. e., 1673

8748 Another Copy, old calf, rebacked (wanting the engraved title, and some II. vxiter-stained,

£1. 55
The final edition.

8749 Sixth [Last] Edition [identical with the Fifth], with engraved title, 3 copperplates, and
numerous woodcuts and diagrams, sm. 4to. contemporary calf, newly rebacked, with auto, and
bookplate of Prof. W.A. Copinger, FS.A.,£l.l2s6d a. e., 1680
a verbatim reprint of the fifth Edition. The engraved title bears the date 1673.

All the above editions contain the celebrated ' Canon Triangulorum ', * the first table of its kind published, which did

for sines and tangents what Briggs di I for natural numbers.'—D. N. B.
' The honour of the invention of Logarithms, next to the Lord of Merchiston, and our Mr. Briggs, belongeth to Master

Gunter, who exposed their numbers upon a straight line '.—Oughtred.
' Gunter was the first to use the terms cosine, cotangent and cosecant for the sine, tangent, and secant of the comple-

ment of an arc. To him are also due the invention of the surveying-chain, a quadrant, and a scale, and the first observa-

tion of the variation of the compass . The name of Gunter's Scale, or Gunter's Lines, is usually given to the 3 lines to be

seen on almost any sector, and marked N, S, T, meaning the lines of logarithmic numbers, of logarithmic sines, and of

logarithmic tangents. . . . Many rough problems in areas, heights, cubic contents, and other matters, may be performed

through the agency of Gunter's Scale '.

• Gunter introduced a simple form of slide rule, or as he called it, a ' line of numbers ' which provided a mechanical

method for finding the product of two numbers.'—IT. W. R. Ball.

8750 The Description and Use of the Sector, Cross-staffe, and other Instruments, with a

Canon of Artificiall Sines and Tangents, to a Radius of 10000.0000 parts ; 2nd Ed., much
inlarged, withanewe Treatise of Fortification, not before Printed [by Samuel Foster], with

engraved title, copperplate, and numerous diagrams and woodcuts, sm. 4to. cl., with old MS. notes,

and afew blank margins cut off, otherwise a fine copy) ; RARE, £2. 2s W. Jones, 1636
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8752 GUNTHER (Etnil) Die Darstellung des Zinks auf elektrolytischem Wege ; with 59

woodcuts, roy. 8vo. sewn, 6s 6d (p. M. 10) Halle a. S., 1904

8753 GUNTHER (Siegmund ; Technische Hochschule, Miinchen) Geschichte der anorganischen
Naturwissenschaften im XIX. Jahrhundert ; with 15 portraits, thick 8vo. sewn, 6s (p. M. 10)

Berlin, 1901

8754 Handbuch der Geophysik, 2. [neueste] giinzlich umgearbeitete Auflage ; with 387

woodcuts, 2 vols. roy. 8vo (pp. 1685), hf. green calf gilt, cl. sides {nice copy), with bookplate and
auto, of Dr. Emil Reich, £1. 10s (p. M. 38 sewn) Stuttgart, 1897-9

Latest edition of this well-known standard work. Pp. 1-374 of vol. II contain Meteorology.

8755 GtJRICH (Georg, Univ. Breslau) Das Mineralreich ; with 8 plates (4 coloured), and 521 other

illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl. extra, with bookplate ofDr. Emil Reich, 4* 6d (p. M. 7.50) Neudamm, [1899]

8756 GURNEY (Sir Goldsworthy ; inventor of the Drummond Light and the Gurney Stove)

Course of Lectures on Chemical Science, as delivered at the Surrey Institution, with 8

lithographic plates (1 tinted) by George Scharf, 8vo. boards, uncut (scarce), £1. 5* 1823
' Faraday, who was then assistant to Sir Humphry Davy at the Royal Institution, admitted his indebtedness to these

lectures, which dealt chiefly with heat, electricity, and gases, and anticipated the principle of the electric telegraph'.—
D. N. B. The work also contains the author's discovery of the oxy-hydrogen blowpipe. He also superintended the

lighting and ventilation of the new Houses of Parliament, which, with their se^uete, have enabled the House of Commons
to coddle themselves and spend the public money.

8757 GUTHRIE (Frederick, f.r.s., founder of the Physical Society of London) On Iodide of

AcETYLE : On the Preparation of the Double Others, 8vo. (pp. 7), unbound, 2s 1857
' His first paper printed in English.'—D, N. B.

8758 On Salt Solutions and Attached Water, with 2 diagrams, 5 parts 8vo. sewn, with
author's inscr., 6s 1875-6

Including the discovery of ' cryohydrates '.

8759 On Stationary Liquid Waves, with 8 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn, with author's

insc., Is 6d 1875

8760 GDTLE (Johann Konrad) Lehrbuch der theoretischen Blizableitungslehre in Verein-

igung mit Johann Friedrich Luzens Abhandlung vom Bliz und den Bliz- und Wetter-
ableitern ; unthfolding copperplate, 8vo. sewn, uncut (rare), Ss 6d Niirnberg, 1804

This work was unknown to PoggendorfF, who only mentions the author's * Neue Erfahrungen Blitzableiter anzulegen ',

published in 1S13.

8761 GXJTTMANN (Oscar, m.i.c.e.) Blasting, with 136 woodcuts [including 2folding plates), large

8vo. c^., 5s(p. 10s6(^) 1892

,
Including an interesting historical sketch.

8762 GXTYOT (Jules) Etude des Vignobles de France, 2« [derniere] Edition, augment^e d'une

Notice et de 4 Tables, par P. CoiGNET ; with 974 woodcuts, and coloured map, 3 vols, in 6 parts

roy. 8vo. sewn, \6s (p. F. 30 nett) Imprimerie Nationale, 1876

8763 GXTYTON de MORVEAU (Louis Bertrand) Description de I'Aerostate — v. No. 5657,

ante.

8764 GWILT (Joseph, f s.A.) Treatise of the Equilibrium of Arches, in which the Theory is

demonstrated on familiar Mathematical Principles, also the Method of finding the Drift or Shoot
of an Arch, etc., first edition, with 3 folding plates, and numerous diagrams, 8vo. hf. green

morocco gilt {nice copy), rare, 10* 6d 1811

8765 Second Edition [much enlarged], with 5 folding plates, and numerous diagrams, 8vo.

hf cl., 7s 6d 1826
The frontispiece of the Second Edition represents a view of the new London Bridge designed by the author, which was

chosen as the best by the Board of Works, but rejected by the Court of Common Council.

8766 GYLD^N (Johan Aug^ust Hugo ; Univ. Stockholm) Studien auf dem Gebiete der Storungs-
THEORIE, I. Entwicklung einiger Verbindungen elliptischer Functionen ; impl.4to. sewn, 3s

St.-PStersbourg, 1871

8767 Theoretische Untersuchungen iiber die intermediaren Bahnen der Cometen in

der Nahe eines storenden Korpers, impl. 4to. (pp. 23), sewn. Is 6d ibidem, 1884

8768 HAACK (R.) Schiffswiderstand und Schwiffsbetrieb, nach Versuchen auf dem
Dortmund-Ems-Kanal, im Auftrage des Ministers der OfFentlichen Arbeiten bearbeitet ; with 2

folding charts, and 31 illustrations, impl. 4to. hf. cl., with Atlas, containing 77 plates, 2 vols,

atlas folio, hf cl. portfolio— 3 vols., £3. 105 (p. M. 120)
'

Berlin, 1900

8769 HABLUZEL (J. J.) Lehrbuch der Synthetischen Geometrie, Band I : Aeltere und
NEUERE Planimetrie ; with 295 diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf gilt, 2s 6d Leipzig, 1875

8770 HACHETTE (Jean Nicolas Pierre, de VAcad6mie) Sur les Experiences Electro-
Magnetiques de MM. CErsted et Ampere, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, 3s [1820]

Added is : Note sur un Memoire lu a I'Acad^mie royale des Sciences, 4 dec. 1820, par M. Ampfere (pp. 4).

8771 Histoire des Machines k Vapeur, depuis leur Origine jusqu'k nos Jours ; with 3 plates,

8vo. hf calf {scarce), 7s 6d 1830
A valuable historical account, largely based on historical research, but attributing with Arago the invention of the

steam engine to Papin.,

8772 Traite El^mentaire des Machines, premiere edition ; with 28 folding copperplates,

4to. old hf russia, with auto, and MS. notes of George Rennie, F.R.S. , 6s 6d 1811
The first systematic treatise of machinery treated as part of physics.

8773 HADDAN* (Reginald) The Inventor's Adviser and Manufacturer's Handbook to

Patents, Designs and Trade Marks, with Appendixes of Forms for every Country, etc., 8th

Edition, 8vo. cl. , 3s (p. 5* nett) 191

1

8774 HADLEY (H. E.) Magnetism and Electricity for Students, with 378 illustrations, cr. 8vo.

cl., 3s 6d (p. 6s) 1905
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8777 HADLEY (John, f.r.s.) A Spirit Level to be fixed to a Quadrant for taking a Meridional
Altitude at Sea, when the Horizon is not Visible, with copperplate (pp. 6) : Hodg^son
(James, f.r.s.) Catalogue of Eclipses of Jupiter's Satellites for 1735 (pp. 9)—4to. unbound
{rare), 9s [1734]

The spirit level was the final improvement of Hadley's sextant.

8778 : The Nature and Use of Hadley's Quadrant, with the Theory of that Noble and
Useful Instrument, and Description of the NONIUS, 8vo. (pp. 32), sewn {plate wanting), rare, 6s 6d

[c. 1750]
The only description of the invention of the sextant by Hadley himself was a 10 pp. contribution to the Philosophical

Transactions of the Royal Society. The above tract was written by a London optician, and is now rare.

8779 HAEDEB (Hermann) Konstruieren und Rechnen, 2. neu bearbeitete Auflage ; with 24
folding plates, and 1400 cuts, post 8vo. cl., is (p. M. 12) Duisburg, '190Z

WITH MS. NOTES BY AN EARLY ENGLISH BREWER:
8780 HAGECIUS [HAJEK] ab HAYCK (Thaddaeus ; m.d.) De Cervisia, eiusque Conficiendi

Ratione, Natura, Viribus, et Facultatibus, Opusculum; interleaved with old writing paper^

\2mo. fine copy in contemporary vellum (very rare), £5. 5s

Francofurdi [ad M.], Andreas Wechel, 1585
One of the earliest, if not the earliest, printed works on Brewiko, and containing numerous and interesting references

to English Beer. The above copy is specially interesting for containing at end 12 pp. of MS. in a contemporary
English hand, containing recipes for making beer,

Tne author, ignored both in Biographie Universelle and Biographie Generale, and other standard biographical works,
was a native of Prague, a teacher of mathematics at the Carolinum there, and physician-in-ordinary to the Emperors
Maximilian II. and Rudolph II. He died in 1600.

8781 HAGEN (Gotthilf Heinrich. Ludwig) Handbuch der Wasserbaukunst, I, Theil:

Brunnen, Was.sekleitungen und FUNDIRUNGEN, 3. [neueste] neu bearbeitete Auflage, 2 vols.

8vo. in 1, with Atlas, containing 23 plates, oblong folio—3 vols, in 2, half roan, I2s 6d (p, M. 24
sewn) Berlin, 1869-70

8782 HAGEN (Karl Gottfried ; Univ. Konigsberg) Grundriss der Experimentalchemie ; unth
vignette on title, and infolding tables, 8vo. sewn, uncut {rare), 8s &d Konigsberg, 1786

First edition of one of the earliest text-books of experimental chemistry, which went through four editions.

8783 HAGENBAGH (August), et Heinrich KONEN: Atlas des Spectres d'EMissiON des
Elements d'apres des Photographies, avec Texte explicatif, traduit par Henri Veillon; with
2S plates, 4to. sewn, 19s (p. F. 30 nett) Una, 1905

' Un atlas etabli sur une base unique, et contenant les spectres de tous les 616meuts avec le degr6 de perfection que les

precedes modernes permettent d'atteiudre dans une 6chelle de reproduction identique pour tous les spectres, et

einbrassant tant les parties A'isibles que les invisibles.'

8784 HAGUE (Arnold), and Samuel Franklin EMMONS : Descriptive Geology, with 26 fine
lithographic plates, thick 4to. cl., 14s Washington, 1877

Forming vol. II of the U.S. Geological Exploration of the Fortieth Parallel.

8785 HAGUE (Charles Arthur) Pumping Engines for Water Works, with portrait of James
Watt, and 113 illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl., 12s &d (p. £1. Is nett) New York, 1907

8786 HAGUE (James Duncan) Mining Industry, with Geological Contributions by Clarence
King, with ^S plates {many folding), thick 4to. cl., with Atlas, containing 14 coloured plans and
maps {^folding), oblong atlas folio, hf. morocco, cl. sides—2 vols., £1. 14s Washington, 1870

Forming vol. Ill of the U.S. Geological Exploration of the Fortieth Parallel.

8787 , George Ferdinand BECKER, and others: Mining Industries (Report on the
Exhibits of Ores, Minerals, and Crude Products of Mining Industry at the Paris Exhibition, 1878),
8vo. hf. roan, 2s 6d [1878]

8788 HAGUE (John), Specification of the Patent granted to, for Raising Water bv the
Application and Arrangement of a well known Power, from Mines, Excavations, Holds of

Ships, etc., and giving Motion to certain Machinery, with plate, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, 4s [1837]

8789 HAHN (Daniel) Entwickelung der Ansichten iiber die chemische Constitution der
naturlichen Silicate, 8vo. (pp. 50), sewn, 2s [Berlin, 1874]

8790 HAHN (Philipp Matthias), and Albrecht v. MYLIUS: Description of a Planetarium,
or Astronomical Machine, which exhibits the most remarkable Phoenomena, Motions, and
Revolutions of the Universe, withfolding copperplate, 8vo. (pp. 32), sewn, uncut, 5s 1791
Hahn constructed some of the most elaborate planetaria of his time. After his death they were brought to England for sale.

8791 HAIDINGEB. (Wilhelm Karl v.; f.r.s.e.) On the Natural-Historical Determination
of DiALLAGE, 4to. (pp. 21), sewn, 3s 6d Edin., 1823

' Diallage ' is a variety of smaragdite. The author, a native of Austria, and afterwards the inventor of the dichroscope,
writes a curious English.

8792 HAIGH (James, Silk and Muslin Dyer, Leeds) The Dyer's Assistant in the Art of Dying
[sic'] Wool and Woolen Goods, extracted from the Philosophical and Chyraical Works of

Ferguson, Dufay, Hellol, Geoffery [sic'], Colbert, and de Julienne, translated from the French, with
Additions and Practical Experiments, first edition, sm. 8vo. fine and tall copy in con-

temporary hf. calf, with Bp, Watson's Calgarth Park booklabel {rare), 18s 6d Leeds, 1778
8793 London Re-Issue, sm. 8vo. hf bound, 10s Qd [1778]

The first practical English treatise on the subject.

8794 HAINDL (Sebastian ; Munich) Maschinenkunde und Maschinenzeichnen, 2. Auflage ;

vnth woodcuts, Svo., and Atlas, containing Qi plates, folio—2 vols, hf caif 5s (p. M. 30 sewn)
Miinchen, 1852

8795 HALBERT (William, schoolmaster at A uchinleck) The Practical Figurer ; or, an Improved
System of Arithmetic, Svo. tree-calf extra {rare), 15s Paisley, 1789

•This Book belonged to Provost John Ballantine of Ayr, the ' Provost John ' of Burns's ' Kirk's Alarm."—inscr. on
AyUaf. It also has his autograph on title.

The work was unknown to Lowndes and Allibone.
30
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8798 HALGKEN (Paul) Mathematisch Zinnen-Confect, of Wiskundige Uytspanningen ter

Beoeffeningen van het Verstand, bestaande in 574 zeer konstige Mathematische Voorstellen, met
veele konstige Ontbindingen en Regelen vercierd ; uyt het Hoogduytsch vertaald, en met eenige
Aantekeningen verraeerdert door Jacob Oostwoud ; with 4 folding plates, thick 12mo. hf.

vellum (rare), 15* Purmerende, 1767
A number of curious rhymed problems are interspersed throughout the book. Prof. Moritz Cantor refers to the author

as ' den reimgewandten Rechenmeister, der ein Buch herausgab, welches zahlreiche Textgleichungen in mehr oder
weniger witzige Verse kleidete.'

8799 HALDAWE (John Wilton Cuninghame, c.E.) Civil and Mechanical Engineering, popu-
larly and socially considered ; 2nd Edition, enlarged, with 12 plates, 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 5s (p. 12* 6d) 1890

8800 HALDANE (Robert) Workshop Receipts, Second Series, illustrated, cr. 8vo. (pp. 518),

cL, 2s (p. 5*) 1906
8801 [HALE (Sir Matthew, c. J.)] Difficiles Ntjg^ : or, Observations touching the Torricellian

Experiment, and the various Solutions of the same, especially touching the Weight and
Elasticity of the Air, 2nd Edition, with some occasional Additions, with 2 plates, and
woodcuts, 12mo. sewn, (rare), £1. 5* W. Godhid, 1675

'A strange and futile attempt of one of the philosophers of the old cast to confirm Dame Nature's abhorrence of a
vacuum, and to arraign the new doctrines of Mr. Boyle and others concerning the weight and spring of the air, the
pressure of fluids on fluids, Qtc'—Philos. Trans. It was answered by Dr. Henry More, the Cambridge Platonist, in
' Remarks upon Two late Ingenious Discourses ' (1670).

The above edition contains a chapter ' Concerning Siphons, and the Motions of Liquids in them, and the Reason
thereof (pp. 48), which is not included in the first edition of 1674.

' The final attempt at supporting the old notion that ' Nature abhors a vacuum.'—G. J. Symons, F.E.S.

8802 HALE (William, c.E.) Treatise on the Mechanical Means by which Vessels are Pro-
pelled by Steam Power, with 4 plates, 8vo. cl. [o. p.), 2s Gd 1868

8803 HALES (Stephen ; Vicar of Teddington, parish pr. of Peg Woffington ; f.r s.) Account of

some Experiments and Observations on Tar Water ; wherein is shown the Quantity of Tar
that is therein ; 2nd Edition, with Letter from Mr. [Andrew] Reid, concerning the Nature of

Tar, and a Method of obtaining it's Medical Virtues, free from it's Hurtful Oils : whereby
also the Strength of each Dose may be better ascertained, with woodcut^ sm. 8vo. (pp. 74), sewn^
{rare), Ss Qd 1747

8804 Philosophical Experiments : shewing how Sea-Water may be made fresh and
wholesome : and how Fresh-Water may be preserv'd Sweet ; how Biscuit, Corn, etc. may be
preserved from the Weevel, Meggots, etc., and Flesh preserv'd in hot Climates, by Salting Animals
whole, with Experiments and Observations on Chalybeate or Steel Waters, and a Proposal for

cleansing away Mud, etc., out of Rivers, Harbours, and Reservoirs, first edition, with copper-

plate, 8vo. sewn, uncut (rare), 155 1739
8805 Another Copy, contemporary calf, with fine engraved bookplate of Joseph Sparkes,

antiquary, 1683-1740, 17* Qd
' The author claims to have first discovered 'not only to free distilled Sea-Water, from its nauseous Oily Bitumen,

which made it most disagreeable to drink ; but also from another hurtful Quality, viz. IShe Spirit of Bittern Salt.' The
plate illustrates his apparatus.

8806 Statical Essays : containing I. Vegetable Staticks ; or Statical Experiments on the
Sap in Vegetables .... also, a Specimen of an Attempt to Analyse the Air by a great
Variety of Chymio-Statical Experiments, 2nd Ed., with Amendments, ivith 19 copperplates by S.

Gribelin. II. Hsemastaticks ; or Hydraulick and Hydrostatical Experiments made on the Blood
and Blood-Vessels of Animals ; also some Experiments on Stones in the Kidney and Bladder, and
Observations and Experiments relating to several Subjects in the first Volume, with Index to

both, first edition, 2 vols. 8vo. contemporary calf {joints of v. II cracked) ; rare, £1. 12* Qd
1731-3

First Edition of the collected work. It is the author's most important work, and may be said to have laid the
foundation of vegetable physiology. Much of his work was devoted to the study of the loss of water which plants
suffer by evaporation, and to the means by which the roots make good this loss. In these subjects many of his experi-

ments remain of fundamental importance. . . . Finding that gas could be obtained from plants by dry distillation, he
was led to believe that gas might be condensed or in some way changed into the substances found in plants. In thus
recognising that the air may be a source of food to plants, he was a forerunner of Ingenhousz and de Saussure. ... In
first opening the way to a correct appreciation of blood pressure, Hales's work may rank second in importance to Harvey's
in founding the modern science of physiology.'—Francis Darwin, F.R.S. .,. ^

' He not only exactly measured the amount of blood pressure under varying circumstances, the capacity of the heart,

the diameter of the blood-vessels and the like, but also by an ingenious method measured the rate of flow of blood in the
capillaries in the abdominal muscles and lungs of a frog.'—Sir M. Foster.

A passage in the first volume shows him to have known in one of its aspects the important phenomenon called Osmosis
—completely recognised and explained only in 1877 by Wilhelm Pfeiffer.

8807 La Statique des Vegetaux, et I'Analyse de I'Air : Experiences Nouvelles Iftes a la

Societe Royale de Londres, Ouvrage traduit par [G. L. Leclerc, Comte] de Buffon [avec

Appendice (pp. 80)] ; with 20 copperplates, 4to. hf bound, uncut {rare), 15s 1735
First edition of Buftbn's translation, which was reprinted in 1780. ' La nouveaut^ des decouvertes et de la plupart

des idees qui coraposent cet ouvrage, surprendra sans doute les physiciens. Je ne connoisrien de mieux dans ce genre, et

le genre par lui-m6me est excellent ; car ce n'est qu'experience et observation.'— £w/o7i.

8808 HALES (Williani, d.d.) Analysis Fluxionum, 4to. sewn {rare), 12s Londini, 1800

^809 Another Copy, contemporary smooth crimson morocco extra, leathern Joints^ with arms of
T. C. D. in centre, g. e., lis 6c?

' Mainly a vindication of Newton.'—D. N. B. It contains chapters ' de analysi antiqua ', 'de aethere vibratorio', ' de
philosophia anatomica priscorum ChaldiBorum et Hebraeorura,' ' de aethere antiquo', etc.

8810 HALL (Alfred Daniel, F.R.S.) The Book of Rothamsted Experiments, with 2 portraits, and
49 illustrations {including plates), roy. 8vo. cl., 6s 6d (p. 10* 6d nett) 1905

With biographical notice of Sir John Bknnkt Lawes, f.r.s., the founder of Rothamsted Experimental Station.

8811 Fertilisers and Manures, with 9 plates, large post 8vo. cL, Ss Qd (p. 5s nett) 1909
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8813 HALL (H. 8.) Higher Algebra; 4th [last] Edition, cr. 8vo. c/., 45 (p. 7* 6d) 1894
8814 r- Another Copy, with Solutions of the Examples, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. c/., 10* Qd (p. IS*) 1896-4

8815 HALL (Sir James, f.r.s.) Account of a Series of Experiments, shewing the Effects of
Compression in modifying the AcnoN of Heat, with 5 plates, 4to. sewn, uncut, with auto, of
Richard Phillips, F.R.S. (rare), 15* [Edln., 18051

8816 Another Copy, sewn {wanting plate V), 8s 6d
This important memoir, which made the author the founder of experimental geolojjy, contains his classic experim euts

undertaken in support of the Huttonian Theory. ' He showed, in opposition to the Weruerians, that bisalt and even
bottle-glass, when fused and very slowly cooled, became stony and crystalline, and not glassy ; that carbonate of lime,
when heated under pressure, was not burnt into quicklime, but became a crystalline marble.'—D. N. B.

8817 On the Consolidation of the Strata of the Earth, 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, with author's
inscr., 3s ib., 1825

8818 On the Vertical Position and Convolutions of Certain Strata, and their Relation
with Granite, 5 plates (pp. 32) : On the REVOLUTIONS of the Earth's Surface, 4 plates (pp. 74)
—2 vols. 4to. in 1, boards, 10s 6d [ib. 1813-14]

'To Professor Playfair with the be.st compliments of the Author.*

—

Inscr. on flyleaf.
' He showed [in the above papers] that the vertical positions and convolutions of stratain the neighbourhood of granite

have been produced by its intrusion in a molten state cAUbing lateral pressure ; and gave a true account of the formatiou
of volcanic cones as illustrated by Vesuvius.'— Z). N. B.

8819 [HALL (Thomas Grainger, pr., Magd. Coll., Cantab.)] Calculus of Variations : Calculus
of Finite Differences (Encyclopaedia Metropolitana), 4to. sewn, 2s Qd [c. 1819]

8820 Treatise on the Differential and Integral Calculus, 2nd Edition, enlarged, with
diagrams, large 8vo. cl., 'Is 6rf Cambridge, 1837

8821 Fourth Edition, including the Calculus of Variations, diagrams, 8vo. cl., 45 1846
8822 Sixth [last] Edition, vnth diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl. {o.p ), 4? 6i (p. 8s 6d) 1863
8823 Treatise on Plane and Spherical Trigonometry, 4th Edition, with diagrams, 8vo.

cl., 2s 6d 1848
8824 HALL (Thomas Wright, m.d.) Correlation Theory of Chemical Action and Affinity,

8vo. cl. (o.p.), is6d 1888
8825 HALLAUEB. (Octave) Moteurs h Vapeur : Analyses exp^rimentales compar6es sur

Machines fixes eb marines ; with folding table, impl. 8vo. sewn, Is 6d 1880
8826 HALLEY (Edmund ; f.r.s.. Astronomer Royal) Catalogus Stellarum Australium, sive

Supplementum Catalogi Tychonici, exhibens Longitudines et Latitudines Stellarum Fixarum,
quae, prope PoLUM Antarcticum sitae, in Horizonte Uraniburgico Tychoni inconspicuae fuere,
accurato Calculo ex Distantiis supputatas, et ad Annum 1677 completum correctas, cum ipsis

Observationibus in Insula S. Helena . . . accedit Appendicula de Rebu^ quibusdam
Astronomicis, sm. 4to. d. (VERY rare), £2. 25 Londini, 1679

Very important as the first stak catalogue of the Southern Hemisphere, comprising 341 stars observed at St.
Helena, reduced to 1677.

' His enterprise laid the foundation of austral stellar astronomy, and earned for him from Flamsteed the title of the
' Southern Tycho.' In the course of the voyage he improved the sextant, collected a number of valuable facts relative to
the ocean and atmosphere, noted the equatorial retardation of the pendulum, and made at St. Helena, on 7 Nov. 1G77, the
first complete observation of a transit of Mercury.'

—

Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

An account of the latter is included in the ' appendicula ', which also contains the first suggestion of ascertaining the
solar parallax by the transits of Venus.

8827 TABULiE AsTRONOMiCiE, accedunt de Usu Tabularum Prsecepta ; vnthfine engraved por-
trait, 4to. large copy in old calfgilt {joints mended) ; rare, 15* ibidem, 1749

First Edition of the Tabulce containing his discovery of the ' long inequality' of Jupiter and Saturn, and including
' Stellarum Annuas Aberrationes Supputandi Methodus ',

' Tabula Logarithmorum Logisticorum ', and ' Luna; Meridiame
Ascensiones Rectivi ', as well as a reprint of his celebrated ' Synopsis Astronomi* Cometicae,' in which he identified the
comets of 1531, 1607, and 1682 (' Halley's Comet ')as one and the same, and laid the foundation ofmodern cometary astronomy.

8828 : Miscellanea Curiosa : a Collection of some of the Principal Phenomena in

Nature, accounted for by the Greatest Philosophers of this Age, being the most valuable
Discourses, read before the Royal Society, for the Advancement of Physical and Mathematical
Knowledge, 2nd Ed., with Discourse of the Influence of the Sun and Moon on Humane Bodies, etc.,

by R. Mead, f.r.s., also Fontenelle's Preface of the Usefulness of Mathematical Learning, with
front, by v. d. Gucht, and numerous folding plates arid map, 3 vols, post 8vo. fine copy in old

contemporary tree-calf {R^.B.K), £2. 25 1708-27
Containing the following ' discourses ' by Halley : Estimate of the Quantity of Vapours raised out of the Sea ; True

Theory of the Tides ; Theory of the Variation of the Magnetic Needle, and the Cause of the Change ; Historical Account of

the Trade Winds and Monsoons ; The Rule of the Decrease of the Heighth of the Mercury in the Barometer ; the Measure
of Gold upon Gilt Wire ; Account of Dr. R. Hooke's Invention of the Marine Barometer ; Proportional Heat of the Sun
in all Latitudes ; Degrees of the Mortality of Mmkind ; Discourse concerning Gravity; the Excellency of the Modern
Algebra ; Analogy of the Logarithmick Tangents to the Meridian Line ; Facile Method for constructing the Logarithms ;

New Methods of finding the Roots of any Equations ; Synopsis of the Astronomy of Comets; etc. etc., besides contri-

butions by John Collins, J. Craig, David Gregory, A, de Moivre, Sir Isaac Newton, John Wallis, and many others.

8829 Another Copy (Vol. I 3rd Ed., Vol. II 1st Ed., and Vol. Ill 3rd Ed.), with numerous
folding plates, and map, 3 vols, post 8vo. new hf. calf gilt {front, wanting), £1. 12? %d 1726-08-27

8830 '- Vols. I and II only (Vol. I 3rd Ed. and Vol. II 2nd Ed.), with front, by v. d. Gucht,

folding plates, and map, 2 vols, post 8vo. contemporary calf extra {joints cracked), with bookplate

ofFrof. H. W. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., £1. 5s 1726-23

Containing the following meteorological contributions besides those mentioned above : Experiment on the Refraction of

the Air, by J. Lowthrop ; Scale of the Degrees of Heat: Letter concerning the Generation of Hail, Thunder, and
Lightning, by John Wallis ; Geometrical Dissertation concerning the Rainbow, by Edmund Halley.

The map included in vol. I is the earliest wind and current chart ever published.

8831 HALLIDAY (George) Notes on the Design of the Small Dynamo, with 27 diagrams, 8vo.

cl.,\s&d 1»92

HALTON (Immanuel) -v. Foster {Nos. 8051-2), ante.
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8833 HALLIWEIiLC-PHILLIPPS] (James Orchard, f.r.s. ; Shakespearian) Collection of

Letters illustrative of the Progress of Science in England from Elizabeth to Charles II. , 8vo.
cl.y or, hoards {scarce), \0s Qd H. S. S., 1841
A valuable work, containing much interesting correspondence of scientists of the period not elsewhere to be found, and

one of the only two publications issued by the short-lived ' Historical Society of Science,' which Mr. Halliwell-Phillipps
founded.

8834 Inquiry into the Probable Origin of the Boetian Numerical Contractions, and
how far they may have influenced the Introduction of the Hindoo Arithmetical Notation into
Western Europe, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, 48 n. d.

8835 Rara Mathematica ; or a Collection of Treatises on the Mathematics and Subjects
connected with them, from ancient inedited MSS., tt-eYA jo/aie, 8vo. boards, uncut {scarce), 10s Qd

1839
M. LIBRI'S copy:

8836 Another Copy, hf vellum, with the original wrappers bound up, VJs &d
The above copy belonged to the predatory M. Libri, and contains several MS. notes by him as well as the editor's

inscr. on each part.

8837 Second Edition, withfrontispiece, 8vo. cl., 10s 1841

8838 Another Copy, cL, with author's inscr., 10s 6<?
Including the following reprints from old MSS. : Joannes de Sacro Bosco de Arithmetica : A Treatise on the

Numeration of Algorisms : Bourne's Treatise on Optical Glasses: Joannes Robyns de Cometis: Carmen de Algorismo:
Preface to an Almanac for 1430, and 8 others.

8839 Two Essays : I. Inquiry into the Nature of the Numerical Contractions, found in a
Passage on the Abacus, in some MSS. of the Geometry of Boetius : II. Notes on Early
Calendars, 2nd Ed., withfront. ^ 8vo. (pp. 18), sewn {scarce), 6s Qd 1839

8840 HALFHEN (Georges Henri, ^e ;'//2s^«7w<) Traite des Fonctions Elliptiques et de leurs
Applications [avec Notice par E. PiCARD] ; with plate and diagrams, 3 vols. roy. 8vo. sewn,
£1. 5s (p. F. 43.50 nett) 1886-91

' The first systematic presentation of Weierstrass's theory of elliptic functions.'—Pro/. Cajori.

8841 Another Copy, 3 vols. ; also, Klein (Felix) Conferences sur les Mathematiques
faites au Congrfes de Mathematiques h Chicago, recueillies par A. Ziwet, traduites par L.
Laugel; with 21 woodcuts, '98: Galois (Evariste) (Euvres Mathematiques, avec Introd.
)ar iiMlLE PiCARD ; with portrait, '97—5 vols. roy. 8vo. in 3, hf. roan, with bookplate of Prof.
" W. Lloyd Tanner, F.B.S., £1. 15s (p. F. 52.50 nett sewn) 1886-98
Halphen's well-known standard work contains : I. Theorie des fonctions elliptiques et de leurs d^velopperaents en

s6rie : II. Applications a la mecanique, physique, geodesic, geom^trie et au calcul integral: III. Applications a I'algebre,
en particulier a I'equation du 5^ degre, et a la theorie des nombres. Questions diverses.

' L'ouvrage excrcera une grande influence sur cctte importante branche de la science. Les questions trait^es trouvent
la leur solution definitive. Les transcendantes elliptiques y sont maniees avec la meme aisance que les fonctions circu-
laires dans d'autres sujets plus elementaires.'—^. Picard.

8842 HALSTED (George Bruce, Texas Univ.) The Elements of Geometry, with numerous
diagrams, large 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 12s 6c? 1886

8843 The Message of Non-Euclidean Geometry, roy. 8vo. (pp. 30), sewn, 2s Qd 1904

8844 Report on Progress in Non-Euclidean Geometry, roy. 8vo. (pp. 28), sewn, 2s Qd 1899
8845 The Value of Non-Euclidean Geometry, roy. 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, 2s 1905
8846 HAM (John, of West Coker, Somerset) Instructions for Brewing by a New Method from

Unmalted Corn ; by which a Saving of nearly one-half in the Price of Malt may be effected,
2nd Edition [with additional Observations], 12mo. sewn, 6s Qd 1822

8847 Fifth Edition, with great Improvements : The Theory and Practice of Brewing
from Malted and Unmalted Corn, and from Potatoes [!J, 2nd Edition, with 6 plates~2 vols.
12mo. in 1, old hf. calf {joints cracked), with MS. notes and bookplate of Henry B. H. Beaufoy,
F.B.S., 12s 1823

John Ham would have got short shrift for his sickly stuff from any self-respecting Assize of Ale !

8848 HAMILTON (Hugh, D.D., F.R.S. ; Bp. of Ossory) Philosophical Essays on the following
Subjects : I. On the AscENT of VAPOURS, the Formation of Clouds, Rain and Dew, and on
several other Phsenomena of Air and Water. II. Observations and Conjectures on the Nature of
the Aurora Borealis, and the Tails of Comets. III. On the Principles of Mechanicks

;

3rd Edition, enlarged, with plate, 12mo. old hf calf {joints cracked) ; rare, lIsQd 1772
Interesting for containing the author's theory of dew and evaporation, ' proceeding on a principle very different from

any that has hitherto been used on this occasion ; whereby I shall avoid those objections which late writers
have made to the former Accounts that have been given us of these Phsenomena '.—Pre/ace. It was unknown to G. J.
Symons, f.r.s.

8849 De Sectionibus Conicis: Tractatus Geometricus, in quo, ex Natura ipsius Coni,
Sectionum Affectiones facillime deducuntur Methodo Nova ; with 17 folding plates, 4to. old calf
gilt, Is Qd Duhlinii, 1758

' Gulielmo Clement, M.D. SS. T.C.D. ab Auctore.'

—

Inscr. on flyleaf.

8850 Reprint, with 17 foldinc^ plates, 4to. old hf. calf, 6s Londini, 1758
8851 Idem, necnon [Jebb (Samuel, M.D.)] Excerpta quaedam e Newtoni Principiis

Philosophise Naturalis, cum Notis Variorum ; with 12 plates, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, hf. calf gilt,

10s Qd ibidem, 1758

—

CantabrigicB, 1765
8852 Geometrical Treatise of the Conic Sections, in which their Properties are derived

from the Nature of the Cone, in an Easy Manner, and by a New Method, translated from the
Latin, with VJ folding plates, 4to. old calf, Is Qd 1773

Bp. Hamilton's treatment of the conic section is strictly Euclidean and excludes rigidly all approach to an
algebraical treatment, even dispensing with the symbol for equality. According to Prof. M. Cantor the work contains
several new theorems.
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8854 HAMILTON (Henry Parr, f.r.s., Dean of Sarum) Analytical Geometry, with plate :

Lines of the Second Order, or Conic Sections, 3 plates—in 1 vol. 4to. sewn, 2s [1827-8]
8855 Another Copy, hf. cl., 2s %d
8856 An Analytical System of Conic Sections, 4th Edition, enlarged, with diagrams, 8vo.

hf. calf gilt, 35 Cambridge, 1838
8857 HAMILTON (John, f.r.s.) Stereography, or a Compleat Body of Perspective, with their

Projections or Shadows, and their Reflections by Polished Planes, performed by Uniform, Easy,
and General Methods, for the most Part entirely New, with 130folding plates, 2 vols. roy. folio

in 1, old hf. calf, uncut, with bookplate of Philip 2nd Earl Stanhope, F.E.S., 10s Qd 1738
8858 HAMILTON (Sir William, f.r.s. ; diplomatist and archaeologist; husband of Emma Lady

Hamilton) Account of the late Eruption of Mount Vesuvius, with 7 folding plates and maps,
by Basire, etc. (2 coloured), 4to. (pp. 44), sewn, Qs 6d r<95

8859 ' Campi Phlegr^i : Observations on the Volcanos of the Two Sicilies, as they have been
communicated to the Royal Society of London [in English and French] , with large folding map
of the Gulf of Naples, and 54 plates of Volcanos in action, Views and Scenery, and Minerals, all
beautifully handcoloured by Peter Fabris, in imitation of drawings, original edition,
2 vols. roy. folio, ^ne copy in the original hf. binding (rare), £4. 4s Naples, 1776

The plates of the above original edition are of a singular beauty, which was never approached even in the Largest Paper
copies of that of 1799. Dent's copy fetched £29.

8860 Observations on Mount Vesuvius, Mount Etna, and other Volcanos, with Explana-
tory Notes by the Author, hitherto unpublished, first edition, with 5 copperplates of volcanos, and
folding map, 8vo. boards, uncut (sound copy) ; rare, 16* 1772

8861 Another Copy, old calf gilt, with Mr. William GotVs bookplate, 14s
8862 Second Edition, with 5 copperplates of volcanos, and folding map, sm. 8vo. old calf

(joints cracked), 8s 6d 1773
8863 New [Third] Edition, with 5 copperplates, andfolding map, 8vo. boardst uncut, lOs 1774
8864 Another Copy, old calf (large copy), 8s Qd
8865 Another Copy, old hf. calf (joints cracked), 6s 6d
8866 ;— Some Particulars of the Present State of Mount Vesuvius ; with a Journey into the

Province of Abruzzo, and a Voyage to the Island of Ponza, with folding map, and 2folding plates

by Basire, 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, 3s 1786
' His leisure was chiefly occupied in the study of volcanic phenomena. . . . Within four years he had ascended Vesuvius

twenty-two times, more than once at great risk, making himself or causing Fabris, an artist trained to the work by him, to
make numberless sketches at all stages of eruptions.'

—

B. N. B.

8867 HAMILTON (Sir William Rowan, Royal Astronomer of Ireland) Lectures on Quaternions :

I
~ containing a Systematic Statement of a New Mathematical Method, with some Geometrical and

Physical Applications, only edition, with diagrams, thick 8vo. cl., uncut (very scarce),
£2. 7* 6d Dublin, 1853

This important work embodies the author's invention of quaternions, ' giving him right to rank in originality and insight

with Diophantus, Descartes, and La Grange ' [R. E. Anderson). The Introduction (pp. 64) is especially valuable as giving
an historical account of it.

On Symbolic Geometry, 8vo. (pp. 19), seum, 2s [Cambridge, 1849]

Theory of Conjugate Functions, or Algebraic Couples ; with a Preliminary and
Elementary Essay on Algebra as the Science of Pure Time, 4to. sewn (a few II. soiled), with
author's inscr. (see below) ; scarce, 125 6d Dublin, 1835

' Professor Wallace, etc. etc. etc. with very kind regards from the author.'—Inscr. on title.

' [n 1835 Hamilton published his 'Theory of Algebraic Couples.' He regarded algebra 'as being no mere art, nor
language, nor primarily a science of quantity, but rather as the science of order of progression.' Time appeared to him as

the picture of such a progression. Hence his definition of algebra as the science of pure time.'—Pro/. Gajori.

8869 Theory of Systems of Rays [Part I : On Ordinary Systems of Reflected Rays] , with
the Third Supplement, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, hf. calf (scarce), 12s 6d [ib., 1827-34]

' Applying the laws of optics he proved that under certain circumstances a ray of light passing through a crystal will

emerge not as a single or double ray but as a cone of rays. This theoretical deduction involved the discovery of two laws
of light ; and under the mathematical aspects was pronounced by Sir John Herschel to be 'a powerful and elegant piece

of analysis ', while Prof. Airy, on the physical side, said ' it had made a new science of optics '.'

—

D. N. B.

8870 HAMILTON (Sir "William [Stirling:] ; metaphysician) Discussions on Philosophy and
Literature, Education, and University Reform, 3rd [last] Edition, thick 8vo. cl. (scarce),

10s Qd 1866
Many of the most characteristic of Sir William Hamilton's uncompromising criticisms, including the ' Edinburgh

'

review of Victor Cousin, according to Lord Jeffrey ' the most unreadable thing that ever appeared in the Review and
' sheer nonsense ', and ' On the Study of Mathematics as an Exercise of Mind ' (pp. 78), a sharp attack on Dr. Whewell,

and another on Professor de Morgan ' as a logical critic and reasoner ', who replied to it at length in his Budget of

Paradoxes (v. No. 3078, ante).

8871 HAMMOND (Nathaniel) The Elements of Algebra in a New and Easy Method ;
with

Introduction, containing a succinct History of this Science; 3rd Edition, with diagrams, 8vo.

old sheep, 5s 1764

Unknown to Lowndes and Allibone.
. . •, -r. i

8872 HAMPSON (P., Oriel Coll.) The Romance of Mathematics : being the Onginal Researches

of a Lady Professor of Girtham College in Polemical Science, 12mo. cl., 3s 1886

8873 HAMY (Maurice ; de VInstitut) Sur le D6veloppement Approch6 de la Fonction Per-

turbatrice dans le Cas des In^GALIT^S d'ORDRE Elev6 ; with diagrams, 4to. (pp. 82), *€wn,

ujith author's inscr. , 3* 6c? L 1 894]

8874 HANDS (Joseph, m.r.c.s.) New Views of Matter, Life, Motion, and Resistance: alsoan

Enquiry into the Materiality of Electricity, Heat, Light, Colours, and Sound, 8vo. d., 4sM 1879

875 HANEY (Lewis Henry, Univ. Iowa) Congressional History of Railways in the United
States to 1850, with 3 maps, 8vo. sewn. Is U Madison, 1908
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8877 HANBTJRY (Daniel, f.r.s. ; pharmacist)^ Portrait of, engraved on steel hy Charles Henry

Jeens, proof before letters, 35 {Saec. XIX.}
8878 The Same, on India paper, signed by the engraver, 4s 6d
8879 HANCOCK (Thomas) Personal Narrative of the Origin and Progress of the Caou-

tchouc or India-Rubber Manufacture in England, with the Plants from which Caoutchouc
is obtained, its Chemical Analysis, Statistical Tables, etc. etc., and Appendix, containing
Specifications of the Author's Patents, with lithographic portrait and numerous plates, 8vo.

cl.y uncut (scarce), £1. 5* 1857
The author, a member of the firm of Charles Mackintosh & Co., of London (the eponymous originators of mackintoshes),

was the founder of the indiarubber trade in England, and may even be held remotely responsible for the motor-car
pandemonium. His chief inventions were those of ' masticated ' indiarubber, and of hard indiarubber, and in connexion
with vulcanised indiarubber.

' Although Hancock was not the inventor of vulc anising in the strictest sense of the word, he first showed that
sulphur alone is sufficient to effect the change, where as Goodyear employed other substances in addition. Hancock
also discovered that if the vulcanising process is conti nued, and a higher temperature employed, a horny substance,
now called vulcanite or ebonite, is produced '.—D. N. B.

8880 HANDBUCH der PHYSIK, unter Mitwirkung von R. Abegg, F. Auerbach, A. Bemporad,
F. Braun, M. Cantor, S. Czapski, P. Drude, K. Exner, L. Graetz, H. Kayser, M. v. Rohr,
u. A. herausgegeben von A. Winkelmann, 2. [neueste und ganzlich umgearbeitete] AuFLAGE,
Band I. Ill—V I ; ivith 1557 illustrations, 5 thick vols. roy. 8vo., w. 4-6 in the original hf.

moleskin, and the rest sewn, £7. (p. M. 202) Leipzig, 1905-8
Inhalt:—T. Allgemeine Physik : III. Warme : IV-V. Elektrizitat und Magnetismus: VI. Optik.
The most extensive treatise on the subject hitherto published, and of well-known excellence.

8881 .HANDL (Alois), und Adolf WEISS : Untersuchungen liber den Zusammenhang in den
Anderungen der Dichten und Brechungsexponenten in Gemengen von Flussigkeiten und
Verbindungen von Gasen ; with plate, roy. 8vo. (pp. 53), sewn, 2s Qd [Wien, 1858]

8882 HANDMANN (Rudolf) Der neue Egger'sche electromagnetische Motor, und die

electromagnetische Triebkraft im Allgemeinen ; with plate and 32 woodcuts, 8vo. sewn, 2s Qd
MiXnster 1 879

8883 HANDWORTERBUCH der CHEMIE und PHYSIK, von E. F. August, F. W. Barentin,
W. H. Dove u. A. ; with woodcuts, 3 vols. 8vo. calf, 35 Qd Berlin, 1842-50

8884 der NATURWISSENSCHAFTEN, herausgegeben von E. Korschelt (Zoologie),

G. Linck (Mineralogie und Geologic), F. Oltmanns (Botanik), K. Schaum (Chemie), H. Th.
Simon (Phj^sik), M. Verworn (Physiologic) und E. Teichmann (Hauptredaktion) ; with hundreds
of illustrations, 10 thick vols. impl. 8vo. new hf. calf, £11. 10s Jena, in progress
a very important new publication treating, in the form of an encyclopaedia, of the whole subject of natural sciences.

The work, which is to be completed within the next three or four years, may also be had in 80 parts (two of which have
hitherto been published) at 2s &d nett each.
A specimen part may be had post free on application.

8885 HANKE (Friedrich Gottlob), et Benjamin Gottlieb Binder: Principia Theoriae de
INFINITO Mathematico ct Demonstratio Possibilitatis Parallelarum ; with diagrams,
sm. 4to. (pp. 21), sewn {rare), 8s 6c? Lipsiae, 1751

Unknown to Poggendorff.
8886 HANKEL (Hermann, Univ. Tubingen) Die Entwickelung der Mathematik in den

letzten Jahrhunderten, 8vo. (pp. 36), sewn, 2s Tubingen, 1869
8887 Theorie der Complexen Zahlensysteme, inbesondere der gemeinen imaginaren

Zahlen und der Hamilton'schen Quaternionen, nebst ihrer geometrischen Darstellung; with
36 diagrams, 8vo. hf. cl., with bookplate of Prof H. W. Lloyd Tanner, F.B.S., 3s 6c? Leipzig, 1867

Containing 'an admirable historical summary of the theory of the complex variable.'

—

W. W. R. Ball.

8888 HANN (James; m.i.c.e.), and Placido and Justo GENER, c.ee. : The Steam Engine for
Practical Men, with ^folding plates, woodcuts, and diagrams, 8vo. cl., Ss 1854

8889 HANSEMANN (Gustav) Die Atome und ihre Beavegungen : ein Versuch zur Ver-
allgemeinerung der Kronig-Clausius'schen Theorie der Gase ; unth 4 folding plates, 8vo.
sewn, 3s Coin, 1871

8890 HANSEN (Peter Andreas; f.r.s.) I. Allgemeine Auflosung eines beliebigen Systems
von linearischen Gleichungen. II. Ueber die Entwickelung der Grosse {1-2 a H + a^)-h
nach den Potenzen von a, large impl. 8vo. sewn, 2s Gd Leipzig, 1849

8891 Ueber die Chronometer, welche Herr Kessels verfertigt, aus den Notizen liber ihren
Gang von Bessel, Bohnenberger, Hansteen, Schumacher, und Zahrtmann gezogen, mit
der vortheilhaftesten Art sie zu Langenbestimmungen zu gebrauchen u. s. w., Svo. (pp. 55), sewn,
3s Qd Altona, 1836

8892 Relationen einestheils zwischen Summen und Differenzen und anderntheils zwischen
Integralen und DiFFERENTlALEN, large impl. Svo. sewn {title soiled), 3s Leipzig, 1865

8893 Tables de la Lune, construites d'apres le Principe Newtonien de la Gravitation
Universelle ; impl. 4to. cl., 17s 6d Londres, 1857

' Hansen's lunar tables, when first introduced, were very exact, and still remain the best extant.'—i^eison.
The above copy includes the corrections by the Nautical Almanac Office (1S62), and those of the American

Bphemeris (1878).

8894 HARANT (Henri), et Pierre LAFFITTE : Lecons de ('osmographie ; with 7 folding
plates, 8vo. sewn {o.p.), 3s

'

1853
8895 HARCOXJRT (Augustus George Vernon, f.r.s.), and Henry George MADAN : Exer-

cises in Practical Chemistry, 5th [latest] Edition, revised, with 116 woodcuts, and table, cr.

8vo. cl., 5s (p. 10s 6d) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1897
8896 HARDEN (Arthur ; f.r.s.. Lister Inst.) ZYMASE and Alcoholic Fermentation, 8vo. (pp. 15),

seum. Is 1905
V. RoscoE, No. 4078, ante.
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8899 HARBOTJIl and BOCK WORKS : Avonmouth Dock, by J. B. Mackenzie : The River
Lagan and Harbour of Belfast, by T. R. Salmond : Whitehaven Harbour and Dock
Works, by J. E. Williams, mm.i.c.e. : with Abstract of the Discussion, ed. by James Forrest,
8vo. (pp. 48), seum, 2s 6d 1878

8900 HARDWICK (Thomas Frederick, pr.) Manual of Photographic Chemistry, including
the Collodion Process, 5th Edition, illustrated, fcap. 8vo. (pp. 532), cl. (scarce), 6s 6d 1859

Of interest to the historian of photography for containing a number of processes and recipes long since forgotten.

8901 Seventh Edition, edited by G. Dawson and E. Hadow, illustrated, fcap. Svo. (pp. 610),
cl., Ss 6d 1864

8902 Ninth [Last] Edition, edited by J. Traill Taylor, with 57 illmtrations, fcap. 8vo.
cl. (o. p.), 4* 6d 1883

8903 HARDY (Antoine FranQois) Experiences sur les Cidres, les Poires et les Bierres ; sur les
Falsifications de ces Boissons; sur les differents Moyens de les decouvrir, etc., 4to. sewn
{rare), 125 Qd Rouen, 1785

The author took a prominent part in the French Revolution, and was one of the few Girondists who escaped the
guillotine.

The above work was unknown to the author's biographer in Biogr. Gen., Qu^rard, and other bibliographers.

8904 HARDY (Godfrey Harold, f.r.s.) The Integration of Functions of a Single Variable,
8vo. sewn, 2^ Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1905

8905 HARDY (Peter, f.r.s.) A New and General Notation for Life Contingencies, Svo. cl.,

with inscr. to Benj. Gompertz, F.B.S., 5s 1840
An attempt to introduce a uniform notation in insurance mathematics.

8906 HARE (Robert, m.d., Univ. Penna.) Descriptions of Apparatus and Processes for the
Isolation of the Metals of the Alkaline Earths, luith woodcuts, 4to. (pp. 26), 3*

Philadelphia, 1840
8907 Experimental Observations and Improvements in Apparatus and Manipulation ;

with Theoretical Suggestions respecting the Causes of Tornadoes, Falling Stars, and the Aurora
Borealis, /ron.^. of chemical laboratory and lecture room, and numerous woodcuts, 4to. sewn, As 6d

ibidem, 1836
8908 HARGREAVE (Charles James, q.c, f.r.s. ; Judge of Landed Estates Court, Ireland) On the-

Calculation of Attractions, and the Figure of the Earth, 4to. (pp. 23), sewn, 2s 6d 1841

8909 Essay on the Resolution of Algebraic Equations [with Preface by George Salmon,
pr.. Provost of T.C.D.], 8vo. cl. {scarce), 6s 6d privately printed, Dublin, 1866

' The present essay, humanly speaking, may be regarded as the cause of his death.'—Dr. Sainton. ' In 1866 his attention
was again drawn to a new method of solving algebraic equations, and he began an essay on this question. Want of rest
brought on an exhaustion of the brain, from which he died at Bray on April 23rd '.—D. N. B.

8910 HARKER (Alfred, f.r.s.) The Bala Volcanic Series of Caernarvonshire and associated
Rocks (Sedgwick Prize Essay, 1888), with 6 plates, Svo. cl., 3s (p. 7* 6d)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1889
8911 HARLEY (Robert, f.r.s.) On the Interchange of Two Differential Resolvents, 8vo.

(pp. 11), seivn. Is 6d Manchester, 1892
8912 HARLEY (Timothy, f.r.a.s.) Lunar Science: Ancient and Modern, Svo. cl., 2s 1886

HARPER'S Scientific Memoirs, edited by J. S. Ames, illustrated, large post Svo. cl., as under .—
8913 I. The Free Expansion of Gases : Memoirs by Gay-Lussac, Joule, and Joule and

Thomson [Lord Kelvin], translated and edited by J. S. Ames, 2* (p. 35 6d nett) New York, 1898
8914 II. Prismatic and Diffraction Spectra : Memoirs by Joseph v. Fraunhofer, trans, and

ed. by J. S. Ames, 2* (p. Ss nett) ib., 1898-

8915 III. ROntgen [X] Rays : Memoirs by Rontgen, Stokes, and [Sir] J. J. Thomson, trans,

and ed. by G. F. Barker, 2s (p. 35 nett) ib., 1899
8916 IV. The Modern Theory of Solution : Memoirs by Pfeffer, van 't Hoff, Arrhenius,

and Raoult, trans, and ed. by H. C. JONES, 3* (p. 55 nett) ib., 1899
8917 V. The Laws of Gases : Memoirs by Robert Boyle and E. H. Amagat, trans, and ed.

by Carl Barus, 25 (p. 35 6d nett) ib., 1899
8918 VI. The Second Law of Thermodynamics : Memoirs by Carnot, Clausius, and

Thomson [Lord Kelvin] , trans, and ed. by W. F. Magie, 25 6d (p. 45 nett) ib., 1899
8919 VII. The Fundamental Laws of Electrolytic Conduction : Memoirs by Faraday,

Hittorf, and F. Kohlrausch, trans, and ed. by H. M. Goodwin, 25 (p. 35 6d nett) ib., 1899
8920 VIII. The Effects of a Magnetic Field of Radiation : Memoirs by Faraday, Kerr,

and Zeeman, ed. by C. P. Lewis, 25 (p. 35 6d nett) ib., 1900

8921 IX. The Laws of Gravitation : Memoirs by Newton, Bouguer, and Cavendish, with
Abstracts of other important Memoirs, trans, and ed. by A. S. Mackenzie, 35 (p. 55 nett)

ib., 1900

8922 X. The Wave Theory of Light : Memoirs by Huygens, Young, and Fresnel, ed. by
Henry Crew, 35 (p. 55 nett) i6., 1900

8923 XI—XII. The Discovery of Induced Electric Currents : Memoirs by Joseph Henry
and Michael Faraday, ed. by J. S. Ames, 2 vols. 45 (p. 75 nett) ib., 1900

8924 XIII. The Foundations of Stereo-Chemistry : Memoirs by Pasteur, van 't Hoff,
Lebel, and Wislicenus, trans, and ed. by G. M. Richardson, 35 (p. 55 nett) ib., 1901

8925 XIV. The Expansion of Gases by Heat : Memoirs by Dalton, Gay-Lussac, Regnault,
and Chappuis, trans, and ed. by W. W. Randall, 35 (p. 55 nett) ib., 1902

8926 XV. The Laws of Radiation and Absorption : Memoirs by Provost, Stewart,
Kirchhoff, and Kirchhoff and Bunsen, trans, and ed. by D. B. Brace, 35 (p. 55 nett)

id., 1901
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8929 HARRIS (G. Montagu), and Henry Titus WAKELAM, m.i.c.e. : The First Inter-

national Road Congress, Paris, 1908, illustrated^ roy. 8vo. d,, Is [1909]

HARRIS (George F., f.g.s.) Granites and our Granite Industries, with 15 woodcuts,

cr. Svo. cl., 2s 1888

8931 HARRIS (John, d.d., f.r.s.) Lexicon Technicum: or Universal English Dictionary of

Arts and Sciences, explaining not only the Terms of Art, but the Arts themselves, first

B^itiGn.^ with portrait by G. White, fine copperplates {some folding) ^ and numerous woodcuts,
thick folio, old panelled calf {joints mended), £1. 1* 1704

The rare first edition of the first technical dictionary in any language. It is specially interesting for an early account of

Savery's ' fire [sc. steam] engine ', with a folding plate illustrating it, reproduced on an enlarged scale from ' The Miner's
Friend ' (1702).

8932 New Edition [greatly enlarged ; with Table of Artificial Sines, Tangents, and Secants,

to every Degree and Minute of the Quadrant], Vol. I 4th Ed., and Vol. I 2nd Ed., with portrait

hy R. White, copperplates, and numerous woodcuts and diagrams, 2 vols, folio, old calf, joints

cracked, with old bookplate ^ A. Crocker, schoolmaster, Ilminster', I5s 1725-3

8933 HARRIS (Jolin, * Kuklos') Some Propositions in Geometry, with \5 plates, and numerous
diagrams, 4to. cl., Is 6d privately printed, 1884

Containing this Canadian paradoxer's problems in circle-squaring, trisection of the angle, etc. on a system ' strictly

based upon fact.' An appendix at end, printed in 1879, is entitled ' Geometrical Demonstration of the Ratio of the
Circle's Circumference to the Diameter '. Besides these mathematical delectations he set Macaulay right on the Relations
of Theology to Government, and tackled Kant's Critique of Pure Reason.

8934 HARRIS (Joseph ; Assay Master, Royal Mint) Description and Use of the Globes and
the Orrery, with brief Account of the Solar System ; 2nd Edition, with folding plates, Svo.

old calf {joints cracked), Qs 1732
8935 Fifth Edition, withfolding plates, Svo. old panelled calf, 5s 1740
8936 Tenth Edition, with folding plates, Svo. old sheep, 4s 1768

' On his Tnonument in Talgarth Church it is said, that he invented many mathematical instruments.'—D.Ji/'. B.

8937 HARRIS (Vincent Dormer, m.d.), and d'Arcy POWER, f.r.c.s. : Manual for the
Physiological Laboratory, 5th [last] Edition, with 120 illustrations, cr. Svo. cl. (o. p.), 4s

(p. 7s 6d) 1892
8938 HARRIS (William A.) Technological Dictionary of Insurance Chemistry, cr. Svo.

cl., with inscr. to Dr. J. W. Russell, F.R.S. , 4s Liverpool, 1890

8939 HARRIS (Sir William Snow, f.r.s.) On Certain Phenomena of Electrical Discharge,
Svo. (pp. 6), sewn, with inscr. to Dr. T. L. Phipson, Is 6rf 1S56

S940 On the Correct Interpretation of the Electrical Terms: Intensity and Tension,
with plate, Svo. (pp. 12), sewn, with inscr. to Dr. Phipson, Is 6c? 1863

8941 Inquiries concerning the Elementary Laws of Electricity, 2nd Series, with 6
copperplates, 4to. (pp. 36), sewn, with inscr. to Henry Warburton, M.P., 3s %d 1836

8942 Further Inquiries concerning the Laws and Operation of Electrical Force, Svo.

(pp. 12), sewn, Is Qd 1864
8943 On a General Law of Electrical Discharge, with plate, Svo. (pp. 21), sewn, with

inscr. to Dr. Phipson, 2s 1856
8944 Instructions for the Application of Permanently Fixed Conductors of Lightning

to H. M.'s Ships, with 6 coloured plates, besides woodcuts, Svo. hf calf {scarce), 8s Qd 1848
The peculiarity of the author's lightning conductor for ships was that the metal was permanently fixed in the masts

and extended throughout the hull.

8945 On the Nature of Thunderstorms, and the Means of Protecting Buildings and
Shipping against Lightning, plates and woodcuts, Svo. cl., uncut {scarce), 12s Qd 1843

8946 Another Copy, hf calf {slightly soiled and binding damaged), Ss
a full account of his invention of a ship's lightning conductor, and an answer to his critics. His system was adopted

in the Royal Navy in 1839, and rewarded with an annuity of £300. by the Government, and later with a knighthood and a
grant of £5000 —an unusual example of official gratitude.

8947 Researches in Statical Electricity, with plate, 8vo. (pp. 27), sewn, 2s 1857
8948 Treatise on Frictional Electricity, in Theory and Practice, edited, with Memoir,

by Charles Tomlinson, f.r.s., with numerous woodcuts, Svo. cl. {scarce), 10s 1867
A work of well-known merit, including chapters on Accumulators, and on Electrical Manipulation. The author was

awarded the Royal Society's Copley Medal for his researches on the laws of electricity of high tension, and the Bakeriau prize
for his ' Inquiries concerning the Elementary Laws of Electricity'.

8949 HAKRISON (James, bellfounder, Barton-on-Humber ; grand-nephew of * Longitude Harrison ')

Introduction to a Treatise on the Proportions and Constituent Parts of Bells, and on
the relative Proportions of Bells of different Degrees of Acuteness and Gravity to each other,
etc. etc. etc., with plate, Svo. sewn (very scarce), 12s 6c? Hull, 1831

8950 , Biographical Notice of, by Thomas North, f.s.a., a Manuscript on 2 pages, folio,

5s 1882

8951 HAKHISON (Joseph), and G. A. BAXANDALL : Practical Plane and Solid
Geometry for Advanced Students, including Graphic Statics, with numerous diagrams, fcap.

Svo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 4s 6d) 1904

8952 HAKKISON (Newton) Practical Alternating Currents and Power Transmission, with
172 illustrations, cr. Svo. cl., 6s (p. 10s Qd nett) New York, 1906

8953 HABKISON (Thomas and James) The Complete Observator, containing the various
Methods of finding the Latitude, . . . and of Correcting the Watch, never before
published, with a New Method of finding the Latitude . . . with a complete Set of Tables, and
the Method of determining the Longitude by Lunar Observations, with a New, Concise, Easy, and
Infallible Method, 4to. sewn {rare), 10s 6d York, 1788
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MEMORIALS OF THE DISCOVERER OF FINDING THE LONGITUDE AT SEA, INCLUDING MANY
ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPTS:

8955 HABBISON (John ;
' Longitude Harrison ') An Explanation of ray WATCH or Time-

keeper for the Longitude ; and as with a View of other Time-keepers, viz. of such as have [been]
hitherto produced in the World and as farther, with some Historical Account coincident with my
Proceedings, a certified copy of the original Manuscript, with a tracing of the first page
of the original MS. ; neatly written on 158 pp. of writing j^apevy 4to. hf. roan, with bookplate of
Bennet Woodcroft, F.E.S., £1. Is 1869

8956 Narrative of the Proceedings relative to the Discovery of the Longitude at Sea,
by Mr. John Harrison's Time-Keeper, subsequent to those published in 1763, sra. 8vo. (pp. 18),
sewn, 7s 6d printedfor the author, 1765

8967 Of the Nature of a Pendulum, as primarily impl;!^ing in itself ; and secondarily, as
when, according to any particular Manner (good or bad) in which it may be apply'd to the
Draught of the Wheels of a Clock, etc., a Manuscript, wholly in Harrison's handwriting-,
neatly written on 1^3 pp. ofioriting-paper, sm. 4to. old vellum^ £4. 4* Saec. XVIII.

The second part of the manuscript (pp. 77-143) treats of the author's scale of music, and the whole appears to be the
original MS. of ' A Description concerning such Mechanism as will afford a nice and true Mensuration of Time, together
with some Accounts of the Attempts for the Discovery of the Longitude by the Moon ; as also an Account of the
Discovery of the Scale of Music,' published in 1775.

8958 The Principles of Mr. Harrison's Time-Keeper, with Plates of the same, published
by Order of the Commissioners of Longitude, toith 10folding plates on copper, 4to. sewn (rare),
£1. Is 1767

8959 Another Copy, contemporary hf. calf, £\.3sQd
The fullest account published descriptive of Harrison's famous 4th chronometer (preserved with the three preceding

time-pieces at Greenwich Observatory), for which he received the parliamentary grant of £20,000.
The preface and ' Notes taken at the Discovery of Mr. Harrison's Time-Keeper' were written by Nkvil Maskelyne,

pr., F.R.3.

8960 : Mr. Sanderson's Mechanicks: a Transcript of the Manuscript Lectures on
Mechanics by Nicholas Saunderson, F.B.S., wholly and very neatly written on 304
>ages, with numerous diagrams, by John Harrison when a young man, with some
IS. additions by him written at an advanced age, sm. 4to. old calf £10. 10* [c. 1710]
An exceedingly interesting manuscript, which may be said to have been the basis of Harrison's mechanical knowledge.

Dr. Samuel Smiles, in his biographical sketch on Harrison, refers to the above MS. in the following words :
' In the

meantime Harrison eagerly improved every incident from which he might derive further information. There was a
clergyman who came every Sunday to the village [Barrow, near Barton-on-Humber] to officiate in the neighbourhood

;

and having heard of the sedulous application of the young carpenter, he lent a manuscript copy of Professor Saunderson's
discoveries [recte lectures] . The blind professor had prepared several lectures on natural philosophy for the use of his
students, but they were never intended for publication. Young Harrison now proceeded to copy them out, together with
the diagrams. Sometimes, indeed, he spent the greater part of the night in writing or drawing."

The above is the actual MS. copy prepared by Harrison himself.

8961 A True and Full Account of the Foundation of Musick, or, as principally therein,

of the Existence of the Natural Notes of Melody, AN" UNPUBLISHED MANUSCBIPT,
neatly tvritten on 182 pp., and wholly in the handwriting of John Harrison, 4to. old
vellum, £5. 5s [c. 1770]

Harrison besides being an expert mechanician was also a noted musician, the only work published by him on the
subject being however an ' Account of the Discovery of the Scale of Music ', added as an Appendix to his ' Description
concerning such Mechanism as will afford a nice and true Mensuration of Time ', published in 1775, thus giving all the
more interest to the above MS.

' He had a musical ear, and made experiments on sound with a curious monochord of his own invention, from which
he constructed a new musical scale or mechanical division of the octave, according to the proportion which the radius
and diameter of the circle have respectively to the circumference.'

—

D, N. B.

8962 : Minutes of the Board of Longitude, a Complete Set of those which refer to

John Harrison, Transcripts in a contemporary hand, 45 Nos. folio, £2. 25 1737-73

8963 , Portrait of, engraved on steel by W. Holl, after a painting by King, roy. 8vo.

(scarce), 55 n. d.

8964 , Manuscript Matter containing Biographical Information concerning, urritten on

about 200 II. and including original information, in portfolio, £1. 1* S(BC. XIX.
The above Harrison manuscripts would be of great value to anyone intending to write a much-needed biography of the

inventor of the gridiron pendulum and the compensation curb in chronometers, and the first man to find a surb
means of finding the longitude at sea. The scanty biographies of him hitherto published are wholly inadequate and

incomplete, and few people have heard of the self-taught Englishman to whom the whole world has been indebted ever

since.

8965 : [Harrison (John ; grandson of * Longitude Harrison ')] Memoirs of a Trait m the

Character of George III., authenticated by Official Papers and Private Letters in Possession

of the Author : with Appendix of Illustrative Tracts, etc., abridged from the Origmal Work in

Manuscript, by JoHAN HORRINS [anagram], Gent., 8vo. hf. cL, uncut {scarce), I5s 1835

Dealing exclusively with the last payment of £10,000 to John Harrison, tardily and unwillingly paid by the Board of

Longitude on the intervention of King George III. himself. The work is especially directed against Dr. Maskelyne, the

Astronomer Royal, who is supposed to have shown special hostility to Harrison in order to advance his own imperfect}

method of finding the longitude by lunar distances only.

8966 THE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT, neatly written on 1376 pages, 16 parts 4to.

sewn, £5. 55 ^^^' ^^^A
A very interesting manuscript, very rich in information regarding John Harrison's life and work. Only a very small

portion of it has been printed in the above published work.

8967 : Smiles (Samuel, ll.d.) John Harrison, the Chronometer-Makkr, 8vo. (pp. 16)
'J§

crimson morocco {scarce), 5s [loo^J

8968 Another Copy, sewn, 3s 6d
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8970 HAKRISON (John, ' Longitude Harrison ') : Maskelyne (Nevil, pr., f.r.s.. Astronomer Royal)

Account of the Going of Mr. John Harrison's Watch, at the Royal Observatory, from
May 6th, 1766, to March 4th, 1767, M'ith the Original Observations and Calculations of the same,
published by Order of the Commissioners of Longitude, 4to. (pp. 84), sewn {rare), lis Qd 1767

This work forms perhaps the best testimonial, against the attacks of Harrison and Mudge, to the scrupulous fairness of
the Astronomer Royal in testing the new chronometers ; though, as mentioned above, Harrison was kept out of the
covenanted reward as long as possible for reasons which some have imputed to Dr. Maskelyne. The conditions under
which they were examined agree on the whole with the Kew rules of the present day.
An appendix contains ' Observations of Equal Altitudes of the Sun taken at Portsmouth, Jamaica, and Barbadoes,

according to the Time of Mr. Harrison's Watch.'

8971 HARRISON (William Jerome, f.g.s.) Geology of the Counties of England and of North
and South Wales, with 106 woodcuts^ 8vo. cl., As (p. 85) 1882

8972 Text-Book of Geology : intended as an Introduction to the Study of the Rocks and their
Contents, with 140 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 1897

8973 HARTIG (Ernst) Die Dampfkessel-Explosionen ; with 2folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 39), sewn,
IsM Leipzig, 1867

8974 HARTLEY (David, MP. ; friend of Benjamin Franklin) ACCOUNT of the INVENTION and Use
of Fire Plates, for the Security of Buildings and Ships against Fire, with etched front, 8vo.

(pp. 32), sewn {scarce). Is Qd 1834
The invention consisted of the placing of thin iron planks under the floors and attaching them to the ceilings to

prevent an immediate access of the tire, and to stop the air current and free supply of fuel.

8975 HARTLEY (Sir Walter Noel, f.r.s.) Course of Quantitative Analysis for Students, with
woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl. {o.p.), Ss 6d 1887

8976 On the Optical Properties of a New Chromic Oxalate, 8vo. (pp. 9), sewn, with
author's inscr., 2s 1873

8977 HARTMANN (Carl Friedrich Alexander) Handbuch der Mineralogie zum Gebrauch fiir

Jedermann ; with 30 folding plates, and numerous woodcuts, 2 thick vols. 8vo. hoards {scarce), \Qs

Weimar, 1843
8978 HARTMANN (Eduard v.) Die Weltanschauung der modernen Physik, roy. 8vo. sewn,

Zs %d (p. M. 6.50) Leipzig, 1902
8979 HARTMANN (Johann ; Univ. Marburg) Praxis Chymiatrica, edita k Johanne Michaelis,

nova Editio : adjectisuntTRES Tractatus Novi, 16mo. (pp. 360), old sheep {rare), 155 Genevce, 1647
8980 Another Copy, contemporary vellum, IQs

This edition contains three new treatises : I. De Oleis variis Chymice distilatis. II. Basilica Antimonii Homeri Poppii
Thallini. III. Marci Cornacchini D.M. Methodns, qua omnes affectiones . . . Chymice et Galenice curantur.

8981 Editio Nova, recognita et emendata prae omnibus hactenus Editionibus [cum Prsefatione

JOHANNIS Antonidis VAN DER LiNDEN] , 18mo. nice copy in vellum, 10s Lugd. Batavorum, 1663
This edition does not contain the three treatises included in that of 1647.
' C'est le plus important des ouvrages de Hartmann.'—Biogrr. Gen. The author wa.s the first professor of chemistry in

any University.

8982 HARTSOEKER (Nicolas) Conjectures Physiques; with vignettes, map, and numerous
diagrams : Eclaircissemens sur les Conjectures Physiques ; with diagrams—2 vols. 4to. in 1,

old calf gilt {rare), 12s
' Amsterdam, 1706-10

'Ses Eclaircissements sont des reponses a des objections dont la plupart etaient de L3ibnitz. 11 y censure aussi

severement les volumes publies par I'Academie de Paris, disant qu'il ne critiquait que ce qu'il estirnait.'—Btogfr. Gen

.

The author is perhaps best known for his improvements in the microscope and telescope.

8983 [HARVEY (George, f.r.s.)] Meteorology (Encyclopaedia Mebropolitana), with 16 plates, 4to.

unbound {wanting pp. 89-96, and 1 plate), 2s [1833]

8984 [ ] Naval Architecture (Encyclopaedia IVIetropolitana), with 6 steel plates, 4to. unbound,
Zs

J f f /

|.^gg^^

8985 On a Remaekable Case of Magnetic Intensity of a Chronometer, 4to. (pp. 10),

sewn, with author's inscr., Zs Edin., 1823

8986 Results of Experiments relating to Comparative Means of Defence afforded by
Ships of War having Square and Curvilineal Sterns, with 2 folding plates by Basire, 8vo.

hf calf gilt (scarce), 12^ %d 1824
'To the Right Honble. the Earl of Morley, with the Author's respectful Compliments.'—f/iscr. on title.

The above work is not noticed by Lowndes and AUibone, and is scarce. There is no copy of it in the Library of the
Institution of Naval Architects.

8987 HARVEY (Gideon, m.d. ; physician to Charles II.) Archeologia Philosophica Nova, or

New Principles of Philosophy, containing Philosophy in general ; Metaphysicks, or Ontology ;

Dynamilogy, or a Discourse of Power ; Religio Philosophi, or Natural Theology ; Physicks, or

Natural Philosophy, with fine folding portrait by P. Philippe, and engravings on copper and
wood, sm. 4to. contemporary English calf, one joint neatly mended {fi'NE copy), 15s S. Thomson, 1663

The Natural Philosophy fills 439 pp. of the work, and includes chapters on light, colours, sound, the loadstone, and
many others of meteorological or astronomical interest.

8988 HARZER (Paul; Univ. Kiel) Astronomische Beobachtungen auf der Sternwarte der
Universitat zu Kiel, I. Beschreibung der neuen Meridiankreisanlage ; with 6 autotype
plates, roy. 4to. sewn, 6s Leipzig, 1905

8989 Ueber die Bestimmung und Verbesserung der Bahnen von Himmelskorpern nach
drei Beobachtungen, 4to. seum, 5s ib., 1901

8990 Ueber die geometrische Methode zur Bestimmung der Bahnen von Himmelskorpern
nach fiinf Beobachtungen, 4to. seum, 5s ib-, 1910

8991 Untersuchungen iiber einen speciellen Fall des Problems der drei Korper ; with
plate, roy. 4to. sewn, As St. -Petersbourg, 1886

8992 'Ueber die Zeitbestimmung im Verticale des Polsternes, 4to. sewn, 3s 6d
Leipzig, 1899



No. 8960 {pafje 453). . .

A manuscript by * Longitude' Harrisorv : '''
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», t,U, dcntro qucfti fi giri la vitc x» y, ela lingiia q-.fi

cacci ncl canalcdella detta vice . Quando dunque oU

m gircraJa uitc , x, y »^alzera , Sc at>baflcriJ. rigolg

l,m, mcdiantelalcnguettaq, Acciochc poi do 'per fe

medcfimo fi feccia , auiluppifi la corda intorno vna par-

te dclla vite , la quale habbia fcambieuoli auUuppamen-

ti , & allenumcnti aggomitolati , mifuratr agli fpatij , nc

quali fimuoue la cafla; e le medefiine cofc 6 facciano ne

gli altri duerigoli , ne i quali fono le puSretc g, h t Bifb-

gna pero aucrtirc chele tre uitifiano^il tuttp^gtiali fi-a

loro,egli allentamenii parimcnte>acciocheIc trc mo-

te tuttc infiemrdifcendano , perche in quefta modo il

viaggio della cafletta fara facilc,& infiemc ficuro

.

Egli e poflibile in altromodoancwra fare > che ta caA

fttta pigli le volte » non folo pervn rettangplo pai-allclo-

grammo ^maper qual fi vogliafigura di lioce dirittCiAn-

ziegli fi puo fareancorachcfi muouaabifcia^ccrocon.

nwdo piu £icile , che non e qucllo.cbc di fopra habbiar

moin-

DELLEMACH.se MOV.

Imfclfaayii yxt i^iMst\m FRAN-

Nos. 9180 and 9183 (pcffje 403).

;:Early machinery and engines of war.
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8994 HARZEB (Friedrich) Die Siegellackfabrikation, nach den neuesten Verfahren und den
bewahrtesten Vorschriften, post 8vo. sewn, 3* Qd Weimar, 1848

8995 HASELDEN (Thomas, Teacher of Mathematics in the Royal Navy ; F.R.S.) The Seaman's
Daily Assistant : a Short, Easy, and Plain Method of Keeping a Journal at Sea, with
Rules shewing the Allowances for Leeway, Variation, Heave of the Sea, Set of Currents, etc., and
Tables for the Seaman'y Use, sni. 4to. contemporary sheep {binding slightly damaged, otherwise a
sound and clean copy) ; RARE, 12* 6rf 1759

Requiring only the most elementary knowledge of arithmetic to be understood. The above edition was unknown to
the author's biographer in D. N. B., who only mentions the reprint of 178S.

8996 HASKELL (Mellen Woodman, Univ. Cal.) The Construction of Conics under Given
Conditions, roy. 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, with author's inscr., \sQd [New York, 1905]

8997 HASKOLIi {W. Davis, c.e ) The Assistant Engineer's Railway Guide in Boring, with
the Tools and Methods of Proceeding, and Remarks on British Strata and their Contents as

Materials in Construction ; Stumping and Picking out Centre Lines and Curves, etc , etc., with
Practical Memoranda on Specifications, 3 folding plates and 60 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. (scarce),

105 6d 1846

8998 The Engineer's, Mining Surveyor's, and Contractor's Field-Book: Tables for

Traverse Surveying, Levelling with the Theodolite, Setting out Curves, and Earthwork Tables to

80 Feet deep, 2nd Edition, much enlarged, unth numerous woodcuts, 12mo. cl., Ss (p. 12*) 1866
8999 The Practice of Engineering Field-Work, applied to Land, Hydrographic, and

Hydraulic Surveying and Levelling, and Waterworks, including the Description and Use of

Surveying and Levelling Instruments, and the Practical Application of Trigonometrical Tables,

with 27folding and other plates, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. £2.) 1858-68

9000 Volume II only : Waterworks ; Gauging Streams, Sewers, Sewage and Irrigation,

8vo. cl., 3s (p. £1.) 1868

9001 HASSALL (Arthiir Hill, m.d.) Food : its Adulterations, and the Methods for their

Detection, illustrated, 8vo, cl., 8s 6d (p. £1. 4s) 1876
To Dr. Hassall we almost wholly owe our deliverance from the shameless and criminal adulteration of the first half of

the Nineteenth Century—an adulteration fatuously styled by John Bright ' a form of competition ', which competition

was itself to bring to an end without the help of the law ! The law may have to keep a sharp eye on the adulterator still

but if we are sometimes robbed we are very seldom poisoned ; so let us remember Dr. Hassall

!

9002 HASSELBERG (Klas Bernhard, Stockholm) RussisCHE Expeditionen zur Beobachtung
des Venusdurchgangs 1874. II. 1. Bearbeitung der photographischen Aufnahmen im
Hafen Possiet ; with 11 diagrams, roy. 4to. sewn, 3s St. Petersburg, 1877

9003 Ueber das durch electrische Erregung erzeugte Leuchten der Gase bei niedriger
Temperatur, roy. 4to. (pp. 17), sewn, \s Qd *^-. 1879

9004 Zur Spectroskopie des Stickstoffes. I. Untersuchungen iiber das Banden-
SPECTRUM ; u^th 5folding plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 50), sewn, 3s ^b., 1885

9005 Studien auf dem Gebiete der Absorbtionsspectralanalyse ; with 4 folding plates,

roy. 4to. (pp. 39), sewn, 3s *&•» 1878

9006 HATCHETT (Charles, f.r.s.) Analysis of the Carinthian Molybdate of Lead; with

Experiments on Molybdic Acid, and some Experiments and Observations on the Decomposition of

the Sulphate of Ammoniac, 4to. (pp. 55), sew7i, 5s 17^^

9007 Analytical Experiments and Observations on Lac, 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, 3s 1804

9008 Observations on the Change of some of the proximate Principles of Vegetables
into Bitumen ; with analytical Experiments on a peculiar Substance, which is found with the

Bovey Coal, 4to. (pp. 26), sewn, 3s 1^04
The • coal ' of the Bovey Heathfield, near Bovey Tracey in Devonshire, is a curious substance of much geological mterest.

9009 On an Artificial Substance, which possesses the principal Characteristic Properties ot

Tannin, 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, 3s 1§^^
9010 Another Copy, with Additional Remarks, and Third Series of Experiments, with

some Remarks on Coal, 3 parts 4to. (pp. 85), sewn, with author's inscr., 8s t^?^^^
The author discovered columbium and tantalium. He was a member of the Literary Club, founded by Dr. Johnson,

and furnished John Wilson Croker with a complete list of members, reprinted in the latter's edition of Boswell s Johnson.

9011 HATTON (Edward, PhUomercat.) Arithmetick ; or, the Ground of Arts, originally composed

by Dr. Record, and others, and now new Methodized, much Improved, and added a JSew

Treatise of Decimals, Tables of Simple and Compound Interest, and the easiest Method ot

Extracting the Square and Cube-Roots of Numbers, unth fine portrait by R. White, and

dia{frams, 4to. contemporary calfgilt, newly rebacked {somewhat browned); rare, I4s
..^

' The last edition of Recorders GrmLude of Artes I know of is that by Edw. Hatton, London, 1699, 4to.
;

it has an

additional book called 'Decimals made easy'.'—Pro/, rfe Jlforgran.
, ,. o

9012 Mathematical Manual : or, Delightful Associate, with diagrams, 8vo. con-

temporary calf gilt, 7s 6d t • f v h
Containing chapters on ' Mysterious Curiosities in Numbers, or Numerical Novelties,' ' how to make a Line of Numoers,

or Logarithms, to any Length,' ' The Hour of the Night by the Moon shining on a Sun Dial,' etc. etc. etc.

9013 The Merchant's Magazine : or Trades-Man's Treasury ;
containing AnthmeticK,

Merchants Accompts, Book-keeping, Maxims concerning Bills of Exchange, etc., the I'ort or

Letters to and from Foreign Countries, an Account of the Commodities produced by all bountiies,

a Merchant or Trader's Dictionary, Precedents of Merchants Writings, etc., 8th Impression,

corrected and improved, ivith portrait cct. 32 by R. White, and 8 plates of specimens of calligrapfiy,

4to. old calf, neatly rebacked, 17s 6d ,« ,^ a* j^^JJ^o
9014 Ninth Impression, corrected and improved, with portrait, and 8 plates, 4to. ooaras,

I2s6d '

' A work of some celebrity. There is somewhat more of reason given for rules than was very common, and a vast

quantity of mercantile terms, usages, etc. are explained.'—Pro/, de Morgan.
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9016 HASSLEB. (Ferdinand Rodolph, West Point Military Academy) Comparison of Weights

and Measures of Length and Capacity reported to the Senate of the United States by
the Treasury Department in 1832, with i:folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 126), sewn [scarce), os

Washington, 1832
9017 [HASTLEB, (J. D.)] The Elements of the Conic Sections, with the Sections of the

Conoids ; 2nd Edition, with numerous diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 67), sewn, 'Js Cambridge, 1820

9018 HAXJDICaUER de BLANCOURT (Jean) L'Art de la Verrerie, oii Ton apprend k fairs

le Verre, le Cristal, et I'Eniail ; la Manifere de faire les Perles, les Pierres Pr^cieuses, la Porcelaine,
et les Miroii-s; la Methode de peindre sur le Verre et en Email ; de tirer la Couleur des Metaux,
Min6raux, Herbes, et Fleurs ; nouvelle Edition, augmentee d'un Traite des Pierres Pr^cieuses

;

with 8 copperplates, illustrating contemporary tools, furnaces, etc., 2 vols. 12mo. contemporary French
mottled calf extra (fine copy) ; rare, I5s 1718

' Accuse d'avoir contrefalt et fabrique d'anciens titres de noblesse, Haudicquer fut condamne auxgaleres en 1701. Cette
peine fut ensuite comrauee en une prison perpetuelle. '—£iogr. Gen.

9019 HATJGHTON (Samuel, pr., t.c.d. ; m.d., f.r.s.) On a Classification of Elastic Media,
ynd the Laws of Plane Waves propagated through them (pp. 42) : On the Rotation of a Solid
Body round a Fixed Point (pp. 16)—4to. sewn, 4s 6rf [Dublin], 1849

9020 Geometrical Illustrations of Newlands's and Mendelejeff's Periodic Law of

the Atomic Weights of the Chemical Elements, 5 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, 2s ibidem, 1888
9021 Outlines of a New Theory of Muscular Action, or, 8vo. cL (o.p.), with inscr. to Dr.

William Stokes, F.E.S. , P.E.I.A., 5s 1863
This work formed the basis of the author's ' Principles of Animal Mechanics '. It was unknown to the author's

biographer in D. N. B.

9022 Principles of Animal Mechanics, 2nd [last] Edition, with 110 woodcuts and diagrams,
8vo. cl., with inscr. to Dr. Robert Atkinson, T.C.D. , M.R.I.A. {o.p.), 10s Qd (p. £1. Is) 1873

' The object of this volume is to show that the muscular mechanism is so arranged that the work required of it is done
with a less expenditure of muscular contraction than would result from any other configuration. This he calls 'the
principle of least action.' '—D. N. B.

9023 HAUKSBEE [the elder] (Francis, f.rs.) Physico-Mechanical Experiments on Various
Subjects, containing an Account of the Surprizing Phenomena touching Light and Elec-
tricity, producible on the Attrition of Bodies, with m.my other Remarkable Appearances, not
before observ'd, with the Explanations of all the Machines, and other Apparatus us'd in the
Experiments, first edition, i^iYA ^ fine folding copperplates, sm. 4to. sound and large copy in
contemporary panelled calf (very rare), £3. 15* B. Brugis,for the Author, and sold only at

his House in Wine-Office-Court in Fleet-street, 1709
9024 Second [and last] Edition, with Supplement, containing several New Experiments,

with 8 fine folding copperplates, and engravings on copper and wood, 8vo. contemporary calf
(LARGE AND FINE COPY) ; RARE, £1. 5s 1719

9025 Another Copy, old calf {joints cracked, and 2 plates torn), I85 6c?

9026 The Same, handsomely bound in hf crushed broum Levant morocco gilt, t. e. g. {plates

mounted, and two defective), lis 6d
One of the most important early works on electricity, containing a description of the first electrical machine

WITH A GLASS CYLINDER (invented by the author), which was 'turned by a winch and rubbed by the hand ', as well as
descriptions and illustrations of an improved air-pump of his invention, founded on his discovery of the ' lateral

communication of motion in air.'

In his preface he mentions that ' the Nature and Laws of Electrical Attractions have not yet been much considered by
Any'. In the above work and his contributions to the Royal Society he carried further the tentative observations of
Dr. Gilbert and Boyle on electricity, and by his experiments may be said to have laid the foundation of that science. He
certainly was the first to discover the electric spark. He also determined the relative weight of water and air, and
ascertained the refractive index of various fluids.

The above second edition contains a Supplement (pp. 86) of 24 new experiments, which is not contained in the edition
of 1709.

^27 Esperienze Fisico-Meccaniche sopra varj Soggetti, contenenti un Racconto di Diversi
Stupendi FENOMENiintorao^laLucE e I'Elettricita, producibile dallo Strofinamento de'

CORPI, con molte altre notabile Apparenze, non mai prima osservate, coUe Spiegazioni di tutte
le Macchine, tradotta dall' Idioma Inglese; with 7 plates {6 folding), 4to. old vellum {rare), lOs

Firenze, 1716
' Eine Reihe von Versuchen viber Elektricitiit, die zu den besten gehoren, die seit Gilbert's Zeiten angestellt wurden.'

—

Poggendorff.

•9028 HATJPT (Herman ; Gen. Manager P. B. B.) General Theory of Bridge Construction,
containing Demonstrations of the Principles of the Art and their Application to Practice, etc., unth
16 plates, and 96 diagrams, roy. 8vo. cl., 5s New York, 1862, or, 73

•9029 TTAUPT (Lewis Muhlenberg; Univ. Penna., son of the above) Manual of Engineering
Specifications and Contracts ; 2nd Edition, with 3 folding plates (2 linen mountad), and
numerous woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf {rubbed), 4* (p. 125 6^^ nett) Philadelphia, 1881

'9030 The Topographer, his Instruments and Methods, with21 plates and maps {% folding),

and 42 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 5s New York [1883]

-.9031 HAXTTEFETJILLE (Abbe Jean de) Problems d'AcousTiQUE, Curieux et Int^ressant [avec

sa Vie, et Bibliographic] ; with plate, 8\o.fne copy in old hf. calf gilt (rare), I85 6d 1788
CoNTENu:—Explication de I'Effet des Trompettes Pariantes : I'Art de Respirer sous I'Eau, etc.: la Balance Mag-

netique, etc.: Lettre a M. Bourdelot : Dissertation sur la Cause de I'^cho : Particularites essentielles de I'Instrumeut
Acoustique de M. de Hautefeuille.

' Je m'etois done charg6 de perfectionner 1° des cornets acoustiques ; en trouver un dont la construction, plus conforme
k la theorie de I'air sonore, fit plus d'effet sur I'oreille ; de faQon qu'etant appliqu6 sur cette partie, il fit entendre la con-

versation de plus loin, et epargnat desormais I'assujettissement incommode d'avoir la bouche si proche de cet instrument
pour parler. 2o. Faire une machine par laquelle on p(it entendre la conversation par les dents', etc. etc.—Introduclion.

The editor was unknown to Barbier or Qu^rard.
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9033 HAUSEN (Cliristian August ; Univ. Leipzig) Novi Profectus in Historia Electricitatis,
post Obitum Auctoris ex Msto. ejus editi

;
praeniissa est Commentatiuncula de Vita et Scriptis

Auctoris ; with fine copperplate^ 4to. sewn (rare), 12s 6d Lipsiae, 1743
Valuable as containing a description (and illustration) of the author's electrical machine—the first one made in

Germany—consisting of a glass cylinder. It differed only slightly from Hauksbee's (y. Nos. 9023-7, ante), but was of some
importance in having finally displaced the glass tubes till then in general use.

90S4 HAXJSER (A.) CouRS de Construction Navale, profess^ h I'Ecole d'Application du G^nie
Maritime, 4to., with Atlas, containing 340 plates comprising 1771 figures, impl. 4to.—2 vols. hf.
roan (SCARCE), £2. 10^ 1886

9035 Atlas of Plates only, impl. 4to. portfolio {back damaged), £1. Is

9036 HAttY (Rene Just, de VInstitut; Chanoine de Paris; F.R.s.) Comparaison des Formes
CristALLiNES de la Strontiane Carbonates avec celles de I'Arragonite ; with plate, 4to. (pp.

21), sewn, 3*
, [1817]

9037 Sur les Cymophanes des Etats-Unis ; with copperplate, 4to. (pp. 13), sewn, with inscr. (cw

below)y Ss 6d
^

[1812]
' a Monsieur [Thomas] Allan [f.r.s.], horamage de I'auteur.'—Ztwct. on title.

9038 M6M0IRE sur la Cristallisation et sur les Propri^t^s Physiques de I'Euclase ; with
plate, 4to. (pp. 19), sewn, 2s 6d [1819]

9039 Nouvelles Observations sur la Faculty Conservatrice de I'Slectricit^ acquise

k I'Aide du Frottement, 4to. (pp. 7), sewn, Ss 1819

9040 Trait6 des Caracteres Physiques des Pierres Precieuses, pour servir h leur Determ-
ination lorsqu'elles ont 6te taill^es ; vnth 3 plates, 8vo. sewn, uncut (rare). Is %d 1817

9041 Traite Elementaire de Physique j 2^ Edition, considerablement augment^e ; with
12 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. unbound, 2s 6c? 1806

9042 Elementary Treatise on Natural Philosophy, translated, with Notes, by Olinthus
[Gilbert] Gregory, ll.d., 24 copperplates, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. morocco gilt, uncut, unth bookplate of
Edward Solly, F.B.S., Ss 6rf 1807

The author was the discoverer of piezo-electricity and the geometrical law of crystallisation, of which the above work
contains his account.

9043 HAVILAND (James) Tables of Specific Gravities of all Substances ; Land Measuring; the
Old and New Weights and Measures ; etc. etc., new Edition, 8vo. hf.morocco, or, boards, 2s%d 1846

9044 HAWKINS (Charles C, m.i.e.e.) Armature Reaction, and the Theory of Commutation,
with 28 illustrations, 8vo. seivn, 2s n. d.

9045 The Theory of Commutation, with 24 diagrams and 13 tables, 8vo. sewn, 2s [c. 1900]

9016 , and Frank WALLIS : The Dynamo : its Theory, Design, and Manufacture, with

bfolding plates, and 185 other illustrations, thick cr. 8vo. cl., Ss (p. 10* 6rf) 1893

9047 HAWNEY ("William) The Complete Measurer : orthe Whole Art of Measuring, the L Part
teaching Decimal Arithmetic, with the Extraction of the Square and Cube Roots, etc. etc., and
the II. Part to measure all Sorts of Superficies and Solids, by Decimals, Cross-Multiplication, and
Scale and Compasses ; 4th Edition, with Appendix of Gauging and Land-Measuring, with numer-
ous woodcuts, 12mo. old calf [browned and binding broken). Is Qd [c. 1730]

9048 Fifth Edition, with Appendix of Gauging and Land-Measuring, vnth numerous
woodcuts, 12mo. old hf. calf, 8s Qd 1743

9049 Ninth Edition [unchanged] , with woodcuts, 12mo. old sheep, 8s 6d 1755

9050 Fourteenth Edition, with woodcuts, 12mo. old sheep, 6s 6d 1775
' a full treatise on decimal arithmetic'

—

Prof, de Morgan, who did not know any of the above editions.

The work was recommended by Dr. John Harris, f.r.s., and was quite unknown to Lowndes, Allibone, or Watt.

9051 HAY (David Ramsay, house-painter; f.r.s.e.) The Laws of Harmonious Colouring,
adapted to Interior Decorations, Manufactures, etc. , 3rd Edition, with 5 coloured plates, 8vo. cl. ,

uncut, 5s Edin., 1836

9052 Nomenclature of Colours, applicable to the Arts and Natural Sciences, to Manufac-
tures, etc., 2nd Edition, improved, with 40 coloured plates by Lizars, containing 240 different

colours, 8vo. cl. {scarce), 105 6c? ib., 1846

9053 Proportion, or the Geometric Principle of Beauty, analysed, with n plates, and
41 diagrams, roy. 4to. cl. {foxed and cover damaged), 7s Qd ib., 1843

David Ramsay Hay was far more than a ' house-painter,' for he developed into the chief internal decorator of his day,

and a man ofmuch culture. It was he who decorated Abbotsford for Sir Walter Scott, and his work may be seen in

London in the Great Hall of the Society of Arts.

9054 HAY (Jolin) Calculations introductory to a New Theory of the Earth, showing, by
Principles entirely original, that the Sacred Account of Creation is in Harmony with

Natural Results, etc., etc., with 10 plates (2 folding), 4to. (pp. 10), sewn (scarce), 10s 6d
apud auctorem, Edin., 1824

a geological paradox, attempting to explain the shape of the earth, its stratification, the formation of mountains and
the ocean, the origin of rivers, volcanoes, etc. etc.

9055 HAYDEN (Ferdinand Vandeveer; m.d., Univ. Penna.) Geological Report of the

Exploration of the Yellowstone and Missouri Rivers, vnthfolding coloured map, 8vo. sewn,

with inscr. to Prof. Hilary Bauerman (scarce), 5s M Washington, 1869

9056 [ ] Illustrations of Cretaceous and Tertiary Plants of the Western Territories
of the United States, 26 plates, 4to. cl. (only 500 copies printed), 155 ib., 1878

9057 HAYN (Friedrich) Bahn-Bestimmung des Cometen 1862 III.: Inaugural-Dissertation,

4to. (pp. 56), sewn, 2s Leipzig, 1889

9058 HAZLEHUBST (J. N.) Towers and Tanks for Water-Works : the Theory and Practice of

their Design and Construction, with 2 plates, and 19 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 4s 6rf (p. 10^ 6d nett)

New York, 1901
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9063 HA.YES (Charles ; Sub-Gwenior of the Boy. African Co.) Treatise of Fluxions: or, Intro-

duction to Mathematical Philosophy, containing a full Explication of that Method by which the

most celebrated Geometers of the present Age have made such vast Advances in Mechanical
Philosophy, numerous diagrams, folio, old calf, roughly rehacked (rare), 15* 1704

' The first English work explaining Xewtoa's method of infinitesimals. After an introduction setting forth most of the
chief properties of the conic sections with concise proofs, Hayes applies Newton's method clearly and systematically, first

to obtain the tangents of curves, then their areas, and lastly the problems of maxima and minimi. His preface shows a

good acquaintance with the existing literature of higher mathematics.'—D. N. B.

9061 HAYMAN (E. N., Common Brewer) Practical Treatise to render the Art of Brewing
more easy, with the Use of the Saccharometer, and Instructions for the Purchase of Malt and
Hops ; also, particular Directions for the Management of the Brewery, etc., with folding plate,

12rao. hoards, uncut, Qs 6d 1819

9062 HAYWARD (Joseph) On the Science of Agriculture : comprising a Commentary on and
Comparative Investigation of the Agricultural Chemistry of [Richard] Kirwan and Sir
Humphry Davy, etc., 8vo. hf. cl., uncut, 5s 1825

9063 Another Copy, hf roan gilt, os 6d
' Showing a very sound scientific judgment in all practical points.'

—

Donaldson.

9064 HAYWARD (Robert Baldwin, f.r.s.) The Algebra of Coplanar Vectors and Trigono-
metry, with numerous diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 4:sQd (p. 8s 6d) 1892

' An attempt to supply ibhe place of the Trigonometry and Double Algebra of De Morgan.'—Pre/ace.

9063 HEAFORD (A. S.) Strains on Braced Iron Arches and Arched Iron Bridges, illustrated

graphicallv, with 7 folding plates, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 6s) 1883

9086 HEARN (Charles W.) The Practical Printer: a Complete Manual of Photographic
Printing : the Styles and Processes of Plain and Albumen Paper Printing, and of Printing on
Porcelain, with fine photographic portrait, and 51 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., %s Philadelphia, 1874

9067 HEAT in its Mechanical Applications: Lectures at the Institution of Civil Engineers,

1883-4, with ^folding plates and 53 diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf neat, 8s 6d 1885

9068 Another Copy, sewn, Is
The lectures were by Osborne Reynolds, f.r.s. (General Theory of Thermo-Dynamics), W. Anderson, E. A. Cowpor, H. C.

Fleeming Jenkin, f.r.s. (Gas- and Caloric-Engines), A.C. Kirk, and Sir Andrew Noble, f.r.s. (Heat-Action of Explosives).

9069 HEATH (Robert) Astronomia Accurata ; or the Royal Astronomer and Navigator

;

containing New Improvements in Astronomy, Chronology, and Navigation, particularly

New and correct Solar and Lunar Tables, with Precepts and Examples of their Use, according

to Old or New Style, with vignette and diagrams, roy. 4to., Large Paper ; old calf {Joints

broken), 6.? apud auctorem, 1760

9070 HEATH (Robert Samuel ; V.-P. Univ. Birmingham) Treatise on Geometrical Optics,

with numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4* 6c? (p. 12* M) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1887
The standard work on the subject, of which it includes a bibliography of memoirs and treatises.

9071 Elementary Treatise on Geometrical Optics, 2nd [latest] Edition, with diagrams,
cr. 8vo. cl., 3s «• e., ib., 1897

9072 HEATH (Thomas Edward) Our Stellar Universe : a Road-Book to the Stars, with

8 plates, cr. 4to. cl., 3s (p. 5s nett) 1905

9073 HEATHER (J. F., r.m.a., Woolwich) Mathematical Instruments, 3rd Ed. : Lardner
(Dionysius, pr., f.r.s.) The Steam Engine, 4th Edition: Glynn (Joseph, f.r.s.) The
Construction of Cranes and Machinery, 2nd Edition: Gibbons (David) The Law of

Contracts—4 vols. 12mo. in 1, copiously illustrated ; hf morocco neat, 3s 6o? 1849-56

9074 HEAVISIDE (Oliver ; f.r.s.) Electrical Papers, ivlth diagrams, 2 vols, large 8vo. cl. (very
scarce), £2. 15s 1892
A collection of the author's volunmous and important papers, oricjinally issued in the Electrician, on Electromagnetic

Waves and Surface Conduction, Telegraphy, the Theory of the Telephone, etc. etc.

9075 Electromagnetic Theory, Vol. I, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 6? 6i (p. 12s 6c?) 1893
Containing Outline of the Electromagnetic Connections ; the Elements of Vectorial Algebra and Analysis ; Theory of

Plane Electromagnetic Waves. .

9076 HEBERDEN Jr. (William, m.d., f.r.s.) Of the Influence of Cold on the Health of the

Inhabitants of London, 4to. (pp. 6), seum, 2s 1796,

9077 HEBERT (Alexandre) La Technique des Rayons X : Manuel Operatoire de la Radiographic
et de la Fluoroscopic ; with IQ plates (10 folding), 8vo. cl., 2s Qd (p. F. 5 nett) 1897

9078 HEBERT (Luke, c.E.) Practical Treatise on Rail-Roads and Locomotive Engines,
in which the Mechanical Construction of Edge, Tram, Suspension, and all other Railways, and
the various Locomotive Carriages, designed for Rail and Common Roads, are described in

Chronological Order, etc., with Explanation of every Patent hitherto granted in England for

Improvements in the Mechanism of Locomotion, with lithographic folding front., and over 200

woodcuts, 8vo. sewn, uncut {scarce), 16s 6c? 1837

9079 Another Copy, hf. cl. {front, foxed), 15s
The front, represents the ' Railway Gallery under the Canal near Holsden (? Harlesden) Green '—probably the

complicated crossing of the Great Western Railway, high-road, and Regent's Canal near Wormwood Scrubbs, lately

destroyed for the widening of the line.

9080 [HilBRARD (Pierre)] Caminologie, ou Traite des Cheminkes, contenant des Observations

sur les diff^rentes Causes qui font fumer les Cheminees, avec des Moyens pour corriger ce

D^faut ; with 21 copperplates, large 12mo. nice copy in old French mottled calf gilt, 12s Dijon, 1756
Containing a preliminary chapter, ' Dissertation sur les Cheminees des Anciens' (pp. 22). The work was unknown to

Querard, Brunet, and others.

9081 HEDDLE (Matthew Forster, m.d., f.r.s.e., Univ. St. Andrews) The Mineralogy of Scot-
land, edited [with Memoir], by J. G. Goodchild, with portrait, 117 plates, 30 text-illustrations,

and map, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. cl., 12s (p. £1. 16s nett) Edin., 1901
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9083 HEDGES (Killing-worth, m.i.c.e.) Continental Electric Light Central Stations, with
Notes on the Methods in Actual Practice for Distributing Electricity in Towns, with 25 foldivg
plates, and 144 other illustrations, 4to. cl., iis 6d (p. 15*) 1892

9084 HEDLEY (Jolin, Collier}/ Viewer) Practical Treatise on the Working and Ventilation
of Coal Mines, with Suggestions for Improvements in Mining, with 16 folding plates^ roy. 8vo.

cL, 5s 1851
9085 Another Copy, hf. morocco neat, 6s

9086 HEDKICK (Henry B.) CATALOGUE of [1607] Zodiacal Stars for the Epochs 1900 and 1920,
reduced to an Absolute System, 4to. hf. roan, cl. sides, 5s 6c? Washington, 1905

9087 HEER (Oswald, Direktor des Botanischen Gartens, Zurich) Die Urwelt der SciiWEiz ; with
geological map, and 17 plates of Primceval Natural History, etc., and woodcuts, roy. 8vo. hf. calf
gilt, by Riviere, as good as new, 10s 6fl? Zurich, 1865

9088 The Primaeval World of Switzerland, edited by James Heywood, f.r.s., with fold-
ing coloured map, 18 plates, and 372 woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 10s (p. £1. Ss) 1876

'The author reconstructed the flora of the Tertiary Period, and by comparing it with that of the present time, deduced
the climate of the primeval world.

9089 HEIGHWEY (William) The Handbook of PhotographicTerms, cr.Svo. sewn, \s6d 1880, or, '4

9090 Photographic Printer's Assistant, 12mo. sewn, 2s 1879
9091 HEINEN (Franz) Uber einige Rotations-Apparate, inbesondere den Fessel'schen ; with

28 woodcuts, 8vo. sewn, 2s Braunschweig, 1857
9092 HELE-SHAW (Henry Selby, F.R.S.), and Alfred HAY : Lines of Induction in a

Magnetic Field, with ^plates and 8 woodcuts, roy. 4to. sewn, 2s 6rf 1900
9093 HELL (Peter) Die wichtigsten Klein-Kraft-Maschinen, ihre Vorziige und ihre Mangel

;

with 16 woodcuts, 8vo. sewn. Is Qd Braunschweig, 1878
9094 HELLINS (John, pr. ; f.r.s.) Dr. Halley's Quadrature of the Circle improved : a Trans-

formation of his Series to others which converge by the Powers of 80, 4to. (pp. 6), sewn, 2s 6c? 1794
9095 Mr. Jones, Computation of the Hyperbolic Logarithm of 10 Improved : a Trans-

formation of the Series which he used in that Computation to others which converge by the
Powers of 80, with Postscript, containing an Improvement of Mr. Emerson's Computation of the
same Logarithm, 4to. (pp. 7), sewn, 3s 6rf 1796

9096 Mathematical Essays on Several Subjects : containing New Improvements and
Discoveries in the Mathematics, icith diagrams, 4to. sewn {rare), 12s %d 1788

Comprising the following important papers, originally published in the ' Philosophical Transactions ', and now revised
and enlarged : On the Computation of Logarithms : On the Reduction of Equations having two equal Roots : On the
Correction of Fluents found by Descending Series : On the Transformation of certain Series to others of Swifter Conver-
gency {for which the author received the Royal Society's Copley medal) : On the Force of oscillating Bodies on their Centers
of Suspension.

9097 HEJLLMAN (Gustav ; Director Prussian Meteorological Inst.) Repertorium der deutschen
Meteorologie : Leistungen der Deutschen in Schriften, Erfindungen und Beobachtungen auf
dem Gebiete der Meteorologie und des Erdmagnetismus, von den altesten Zeiten bis 1881 ; with
plate andfolding map, large 8vo. (pp. 1017), hf. cl., 10s (p. M. 15.60) Leipzig, 1883

An excellent bibliography of German meteorology, uniform with PoggendorfTs ' Handwcirterbuch ', to which it should
be added as a supplement.

9098 HELLOT (Jean ; f.r.s.) L'Art de la Teinture des Laines et des EtofFes de Laine, en Grand
ou Petit Teint, avec une Instruction sur les Debouillis, premiere edition, 12mo. old calf gilt

(RARE), £1. 5s
,

1750
9099 NOUVELLE Edition, 12mo. contemporary boards, 15s Didotfls, 1786

Important as the first work which created a scientific basis for the art of dyeing.

9100 , Pierre Joseph MACaXJER, and LE PILEUR d'APLIGNY: The Art of

Dying [sic] Wool, Silk, and Cotton, translated from the French, with 6 copperplates, 8vo. calf

neat, with auto, of Sir Thomas Wardle on title (RARE), £1. 10s 1789
9101 HELLYEB (S. Stevens) Lectures on the Science and Art of Sanitary Plumbing, with

130 woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. hf. morocco, 2s [1882]

9102 The Plumber and Sanitary Houses : a Practical Treatise on the Principles of Internal

Plumbing Work or the Best Means for effectually excluding Noxious Gases from our Houses, •

3rd Edition [wholly rewritten and enlarged], with 28 plates {many folding and linen-mounted)

,

and 262 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. hf morocco, 4s [1884]

9103 Fourth Edition [with Appendix] , with 28 plates {many folding), and 284 woodcuts,
8vo. cl., 4s Qd (p. 10s 6c?) [1887]

' The best treatise existing on practical plumbing.'—TAe Builder.

9104 HELMEB.T (Friedrich Robert; Univ. Berlin) Die Ausgleichungsrechnung nach der
Methode der Kleinsten Quadrate, mit Anwendungen auf die Geodasie und die Theorie der
Messinstrumente ; with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 3s Qd (p. M. 7) Leipzig, 1872

9105 HELMONT (FranQois Mercure Baron van) Paradoxal Discourses, concerning thn

Macrocosm and Microcosvi, or the Greater and Lesser World, and their Union, set down in

Writing by J. B. and now published, with 2 plates, sm. 8vo. calf, with Dr. Brushfield's bookplate,

{rare), 15s 1685

9106 Another Copy, old calf, neatly rebacked, with bookplate of Edward 9th Duke of
Norfolk, E. M. {nice copy), 16s 60?

The author believes that gold is made out of red and white arsenic, and after being killed by the arsenic, is made alive

again to bring forth other creatures, as vegetables and animals, ' from whence we may conclude that Gold is not onely in

the Earth for to be digged thence, and made into Coin and Plate '. There is an appendix on the education of children.

9107 HELWia (Paul Iwan) Eine Theorie des Schonen : mathematisch-psychologische
Studie, 8vo. boards, 2s Amsterdam, 1897
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9109 HELMHOLTZ (Hermann Ludwig Ferdinand v.; f.r.s.) Uber die Erhaltung der

Kraft, eine physikalische Abhandlung, vorgetragen in der Sitzung der physikalischen Gesell-
schaft zu Berlin am 23sten Juli 1847, erste Anflage, 8vo. sewn (very scarce), £1. 1*

Berlin, 1847
The scarce first edition of the work which embodies the author's investigations into the theory of the conservation of

energy, whose origination he shares with J. R. v. Mayer, Joule, Lord Kelvin, and Clausius.

9110 Handbuch der PHYSIOLOGISCHEN OPTIK ; With 11 plates, and 213 luoodcuts, roy. 8vo.

hf. German morocco, uncut, 185 6c? Hamburg, 1867
First Edition of the author's most important work, the first systematic treatise applying physical laws to the study

of the physiology of the eye, and equally valuable for the original discoveries and the historical investigations it

contains.

9111 Die Lehre von den Tonempfindungen, als physioWische Grundlage fiir die Theorie
der MusiK, 3. nmgearbeitete Auflage ; with 65 luoodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf, 5s Braunschweig, 1870

9112 On the Sensations of Tone as a Physiological Basis for the Theory of Music,
translated from the third German Ed., with additional Notes, and Appendix, by ALEXANDER J.

Ellis, f.r.s. [philologist], with 65 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., \0s Qd (p. £1. 16s) 1875
The original contributions by the translator extend to over 160 pages.
This standard work contains the author's numerous discoveries in physiological acoustics.

9113 Popular Lectures on Scientific Subjects, translated by E. Atkinson, with Intro-

duction by John Tyndall, f.r.s., both series, first English Editions, ivith woodcuts, 2 vols,

large post 8vo. cl., 8^ (p. £1.) 1873-81

9114 New Uniform Edition, ivith woodcuts, 2 vols, large post 8vo. cl., Is Qd (p. 15s) 1884
9115 First Series only, icith luoodcuts, large post 8vo. cL, 3s 6d (p. 12s 6d) 1873
9116 : McKendrick (John Gray) Hermann Ludwig Helmholtz [with Bibliography],

portrait, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 1899
9117 , Portrait of, engraved on steel by Charles Henry Jeens, proof before letters,

3s n. d.
9118 The Same, on India paper, signed by the engraver, 4s

9119 HELMONT (Jean Baptists van) Works : containing his most Excellent Philosophy,
Physick, Chirurgery, Anatomy, wherein the Philosophy of the Schools is examined, their

Errors refuted, and the whole Body of Physick reformed and rectified ; being a new Rise and
Progresse of Philosophy and Medicine for the Cure of Diseases, and Lengthening of Life, made
English by J [oseph] C[onstable] sometime of M[agdalen] H[all?], Oxon., with etched frontis-

piece, containing portrait and arms of J. B. and F. M. van Helmont, 3 vols, folio, hf. calf
{slightly browned, andfront, mounted); RARE, with auto. *\V. Hunter' on title, and MS. notes

in the same handwriting, £3. 3s L. Lloyd, 1664-2
Vol II is entitled ' Oriatrikk, or Physick Refined,' and v. Ill ' Opuscula Medica Inaudita.'

9120 Another Issue, with frontispiece of portraits, in one vol. folio, original rough calf
[front., title, and afew II. mended, but a large copy), £2. 15s 1662

9121 Another Copy, contemporary calf, newly rebacked {fine copy), £3. 3s
An earlier issue of the foregoing work, without the general title, and address ' To the English ^^eader '.

9122 Ortus Medicine, i. e. Initia Physicae Inaudita, Progressus Medicinte Novus, in

Morborum Ultionem, ad Vitam Longam, edente Francisco Mercuric van Helmont, cum
ejus Praefatione ; Editio nova, cum locupletiori Kerum et Verborum Indice, adauctior et

exornatior ; ivith engraved portrait of author and editor, thick sm. 4to. old calf, £1. Is

Amst., Lud. Elzevirius, 1652
' He is regarded by some historians of chemistry as the greatest chemist who preceded Lavoisier. He was the first to

point out the imperative necessity for employing the balance in chemistry, and by its means showed in many instances
the indestructibility of matter in chemical changes. He was the first to coin the word gas (derived according to some
from the Greek x^OQ, and according to others from the Dutch geest), applying it to elastic aeriform fluids. He was also

the first to take the melting-point of ice and boiling-point of water as standards for the measurement of temperature. It is

in his works that the term saturation is first employed to signify the combination of an acid with a base ; and he was one
of the earliest investigators of the chemistry of the fluids of the human body.'

9123 HELSHAM (B-icliard, m.d., Prof. Nat. Phil. Dublin; friend of Dean Stvifc) Course of

Lectures in Natural Philosophy, published by Bryan Robinson, m.d., with 11 plates, 8vo.

old calf, 4s 6d 1739
9124 Second [last] Edition, ^vith 11 plates, 8vo. old calf, or, hf. calf, 6s 1743

The appendix contains original problems :
' Of the collision of Non Elastick and Elastick Bodies ', etc. etc.

9125 HELWING (Georg Andreas) Lithographia Angerburgica, sive Lapidum et Fossilium, in
Districtu Angerburgensi et ejus Vicinia, ad III vel IV Milliarium Spatium, in Montibus, Agris,
Arenofodinis et in primis circa Lacuum Littora et Fluviorum Kipas Consideratio ; ivith view of
Angerburg, and 10 other copperplates, sm. 4to. old calf {joints cracked), 10s 6c?

Begiomonti [Konigsberg], 1717
9126 HEMENWAY (Frank F.) Indicator Practice, and Steam-Engine Economy, with 45 illus-

trations, post 8vo. cl., 4s Qd (p. 8s Qd nett) New York, 1886
9127 HEMMING (George Wirgman; Senior Wrangler; K.c.) Billiards Mathematically

Treated, ivith 2 plates, and diagrams, impl. 8vo. cl. {o.p.), 5s 1899
Of singularly little interest to the man about town.

9128 Elementary Treatise on the Differential and Integral Calculus, 2nd [last]

Edition, with Additions, diagrams, 8vo. cl. {cover slightly damaged), 4s Cambridge, 1852
Based on the method of limits.

9129 [HENDERSON (John)] Meteorography, or the Perpetual Weather Almanac, contain-

ing nearly Fifty of the Signs which occur before every Change of Weather, engraved and coloured
from Nature, with 46 coloured plates, sq. 12mo. cl. {scarce), 10s Qd Edin., 1841

The author here claims to have discovered how to predict correctly the weather one day, or at most one week, in

advance by the state of the sky.
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9131 HEMMER (Johann Jakob, s.j.) Anleitung Wetterleiter an alien Gattungen von Gebau-
DEN auf di [sic] sicherste Art anzulegen ; with copperplate, 8vo. mihound {rare), 15s Manheim 1786

The author ' was most successful in spreading the knowledge of lightning conductors' (R. Anderson), and the first to
point out the importance of earth connexion.

AN INTERESTING AUTOGRAPH COLLECTION :

9132 Meteorological Correspondence with the Abate Giuseppe Calandrelli from
1780 to 1787, consisting of eleven autograph letters from the former, with eleven
autograph copies of Calandrelli's answers, ivith other MSS. and printed matter (as under),
£4. 4s 1780-7a very interesting correspondence in connexion with the foundation of a meteorological observatory at Rome fto which
Calandrelli had been appointed as observer) by the Palatine Meteorological Society.

Included are :
' Discorso del Ab. Paolo Frisi, nel Giomale di Pisa,' MS. on 12 pp. : ' Delle Influenze Meteorologiche della

Luna: Difesa del Ab. Toaldo contro I'opusculo del Ab. Frisi'; a Reply to the foregoing work; MS on 32 vp • 'Capita
potiora, quae in conficiendis Instrumentis nostris observamus,' MS. hy Hemmer on 3 pp.- 'Questio ab*Acaderaia
Scientiarum Theodoro-Palatina in annum 1783 proposita,' MS. on 12 pp. :

' Descrizione di un Nuovo Termometrc ridotto a
perfczioiie dal 81^. Giacoino Six, di Canterbury', with plate, etc., etc.

9133 HENDERSON (George Gerald; Univ. Glasgow) y and Matthew Archibald FABKEK-
Univ. Manitoba : INTRODUCTION to ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY, with spectrum plate, and 2 dia-
grams, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 5s) jggg

9134 HENDERSON (John, Bengal Medical Establishment) Dissertation on the Bit Noben, or
FcETiD Salt of the Hindus, the Sal Indus Antiquorum, commonly known in Hindostan by the
Name of Khallia Neemuk ; with Remarks on the Cherayta of the Hindoos, the Kusseh Uzzereereh
of the Arabians, and the Calamus Aroraaticus Antiquorum, with copperplate, 8vo. (pp. 40), sewn
(rare), 10s 6d 1803

With interesting MS. note, signed F. Webb, concerning pathological experiments with tlie medicine described.
9135 HENDERSON (John, Municipal Technical School, Manchester) Practical Electricity and

Magnetism, with 159 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 6s 6d) 1898
9136 HENDERSON (Thomas; F.R.S., frst Astro7iomer Royal Scots) On the Parallax of a

Centauri, 4to. (pp. 8), seivn, with inscr. to Sir Thomas Maclean, F.R.S., 3* 6c? [Edinburgh], 1839
Important as containing the author's discovery of the first authentic case of annual parallax in a fixed star.

9137 The Parallax of a Centauri, deduced from Mr. Maclear's Observations at the
Cape of Good Hope, in 1839 and 1840, 4to. (pp. 44), sewn, 2s 6c? [ib.'], 1842

9138 HENLY (William, f.r.s.) Experiments and Observations in Electricity, with Postscript,
containing a Variety of New Experiments and Observations, particularly an Enquiry into the
Cause of the Electricity of Bodies, and the Constitution of the Electric Matter itself,
with Notes tending to confirm and illustrate the Opinions advanced, folding plate, 4to. (pp. 63),
sewn (rare), 10s 6c? 1777

The author, a linendraper by trade, was the inventor of a quadrant electrometer and the general discharger—facts
unknown to his biographer in D. N. B.

9139 HENNAH (Richard, pr.) A Succinct Account of the Lime Rocks of Plymouth, u)ith

11 plates, illustrating some of the most remarkable of the Animal Remainsfound in them, roy. 8vo.

(?) Large Paper ; hf. calf, with Sandhurst College bookplate and auto, of Adml. W^illiam
Bedford (1764?- 1827), 6s 6c? Plymouth [c. 1820]

9140 HENNELL (Henry, f.r.s., Chemical Operator, Apothecaries' Hall) On the Mutual Action of
Sulphuric Acid and Alcohol, and on the Nature of the Process by which Ether is formed,
4to. (pp. 9), sewn, with author's inscr. (scarce). Is 6c? 1828

This important memoir first made known the synthetic formation of alcohol from olefiant gas and sulphuric acid—

a

process made use of by Berthelot in 1855 to make alcohol from coal gas.

The author, whose biography is unaccountably excluded from D. N. B., was blown up in 1842 by one of his own bombs,
prepared by him for use in the Afghan War.

9141 HENRICI (Olaus; f.r.s.) Skeleton Structures: especially in theii- Application to the
Building of Steel and Iron Bridges, loith 4 folding plates (linen-mounted), and 18 diagrams ;

with 144/?/). of writing paper bound in, 8vo. hf. morocco gilt (o. p.), os (p. 16s in cl.) 1866

9142 , and G. C. TURNER : Vectors and Rotors, with Applications, with 155 diagrams,
cr. 8vo. cl, 2s 6c? (p. 4s 6c?) [1903]

9143 HENRION (Denis) L'Usage du CoMPAS de Proportion, quatriesme Edition, reueue,

corrig^e, & de beaucoup augment^e ; ivith rvoodcuts and diagrams, 12mo. old vellum, £1. Is 1631
Added is a contemporary manuscript entitled ' Declaration des Divisions faictes sur les deux reigles Pantometric6 et

leurs operations, par les propositions suyvantes des present liuret,* with tinted illustrations (pp. 16).

9144 HENRY Joseph ; Director Smithsonian Institution) Contributions to Electricity and
Magnetism : No. I : Description of a Galvanic Battery for producing Electricity of

Different Densities, with copperplate, 4to. (pp. 6), seivn, with author's inscr. as below,

Ts ed Philadelphia, 1835
• To Edward Solly Esq. with the Respts. of the author.'

The first plunge battery ever devised, consisting of 88 cells arranged in sets of 11 each.

9145 : No. II : On the Influence of a Spiral Conductor in increasing the

Intensity of Electricity from a Galvanic Arrangement of a Single Pair, 4to. (pp. 9),

sewn, with author's inscr. as beloiv, 8s 6c? ib., 1835
' To Edward Solly Esq. with the Respects of J. Henry.'
Containing the author's discovery—independently of Faraday—of magneto-electric induction. He was eponymized in

electrical science to denote the unit of induction.

9146 , A Memorial of, published by Order of Congress, loith steel portrait, roy. Svo. c^., 8s 6c?

Washington, 1880
Containing notices of his meteorological work (including his inauguration of meteorological observations in the

United States) by W. B. Taylor and Prof. Simon Newcomb.

9147 HENSMANS (P. J.) Memoire sur le Proportion nement Chimique Pes^ et Mesur6 des

Corps ; ivithfolding table, 12mo. sewn, 4s Louvain, 1824
31
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9149 BEENIIY (William, M.D., F.R.s.) On the Action of Finely Divided Platinum on Gaseous

Mixtures, and its Application to their Analysis, 4to. (pp. 26), seivn, ivith inscr. to Thomas
Allan, F.E.S., 4s 1824

Following up Dobereiner's investigations on the peculiar properties of spongy platinum.

9150 Additional Experiments on the Muriatic and Oxymuriatic Acids, 4to. (pp. 11),

seivn {name torn off title), 2s 1812
9151 On the Aeriform Compounds of Charcoal and Hydrogen, with some additional

Experiments on the Gases from Oil and from Coal, 4to. (pp. 26), seivn, with author's inscr.,

3s 1821
9152 Analysis of Several Varieties of British and Foreign Salt (Muriate of Soda) with

a View to explain their Fitness for different Economical Purposes, 4to. (pp. 34), sewn, with inscr.

to Thomas Allan, F.E.S., 3s 6d 1810
9153 Elements of Experimental Chemistry ; 6th Edition, greatly enlarged, ivith 9 plates by

Lowry, 2 vols. 8vo. old calf {joints cracked), 5* 1810
9154 Seventh Edition, greatly enlarged, loith 9 plates hy Lowrv, 2 vols. 8vo. hoards, uncut,

Is U "

1815
9155 Tenth Edition, with all the recent Discoveries, 10 plates by Loivry, besides ivoodcuts,

2 vols. Svo. hf. calf {joint cracked), 8* Qd 1826
9156 Eleventh Edition, comprehending all recent Discoveries, with 10 plates, and ivoodcuts,

2 vols. Svo. cl. (scarce), 15* 1829
The LAST EDITION, enlarged and with Addenda, and first containing an account on bromine (discovered in 1S26 by A. J.

Balard) and its compounds. Once a much-esteemed text-book, it is still of value to the historian of chemistry for the
accurate and precise information it contains of the achievements during one of the most fruitful periods in the science.

9157 An Epitome of Chemistry, containing Directions for the Analysis of Mineral Waters ;

of Earths and Stones ; of Ores of Metals, and Instructions for applying Chemical Tests and
Reagents, etc., 2nd Edition, 12mo. hf. broivn morocco {nice copy), ivith the Beaufoy Library
bookplate {scarce), Is 6d 1801

9158 Fourth Edition, much enlarged, with 8 plates, 8vo. boards, 7s Qd Edin., 1806
9159 Another Copy, old hf. calf gilt, 8s 6c?

This work was afterwards republished in an enlarged form, as ' Elements of Experimental Chemistry '.

.9160 Experiments on Ammonia, and Account of a New Method of analysing it, by Com-
bustion with Oxygen and other Gases, 4to. (pp. 20), sewn, with inscr. to Thomas Allan, F.B.S.,
5s 1809

Dr. William Henry is perhaps best known for having ascertained (in the above paper) the true composition of
ammonia, which had been heretofore taken as a chemical compound containing oxygen. He also established the fact

that the amount of absorption of a gas or of a mixture of gases by a fluid is dependent on the pressure. He was one of
the most cultivated members of the Manchester society of his time, and should please the age we live in for having chosen
as his doctoral thesis the entrancing subject of Uric Acid !

-^9161 HENSHAW (Nathaniel, m.d., f.r.s.) Aero-Chalinos : or a Register for the Air; of

Fermentation ; Chylification ; Respiration ; Sanguification ; that often changing the Air, is a
friend to Health : also a Discovery of a new Method of doing it, without removing from one place
to another, by means of a DOMICIL, or Air-Chamber, fitted to that Purpose ; for the better
Preservation of Health, and Cure of Diseases, after a New Method ; 2nd Edition, 18mo,^we copy
in old sheep (rare), £1. Is B. Tooke, 1677

' a curious little treatise. . . The second edition was printed by order of the Royal Society, having been prepared for

the press by the author's elder brother, Thomas Henshaw. It was reviewed in the Philosophical Transactions (Xll. 834-5)

by Henry Oldenburg.'—D. N. B.

9162 HEPWORTH (Commander Melville Willis Campbell, r.n.r., f.r.a.s.) Notes on Maritime
Meteorology, with 7folding charts, 8vo. cl., 2s 1907

9163 HERAPATH (John
; founder of ' Herapath's Railway JournaV) Mathematical Physics ; or

theMathematical Principles of Natural Philosophy : with a Development of the Causes of Heat,
Gaseous Elasticity, Gravitation, etc., with 4 folding plates, and 3folding tables, 2 vols. Svo. cl.

{scarce), 10s Qd 1847
A strikingly original treatise, chiefly based on the author's theory of gravitation, which was refused by the Royal

Society, but published in the 'Annals of Philosophy." He was invited by Lord Brougham to be corrector and editor of
his mathematical papers, but after getting some way ended, as might have been foreseen, in a quarrel with his equally
self-opinionated patron.

9164 HERBERT (Thomas Ernest) Electricity in its Application to Telegraphy ; third

Edition, with 48 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., \s Qd 1897
9165 Telegraphy : a detailed Exposition of the Telegraph System of the British Post Office,

with 509 illustrations, thick cr. 8vo. cl., is (p. 6* 6c? nett) 1906

9166 The Telephone System of the British Post Office, with 145 illustrations, cr. 8vo.

cl., \s6d 1898

9167 HERBINIUS (Johann) Dissertationes de Admirandis MuNDi Cataractis Supra et

Subterraneis, earumque Principio, Elementorum Circulatione, ubi eadem Occasione
i5£sTUS Maris reflui vera et Genuina Causa asseritur, necnon Terrestri ac Primi^enio Paradise,

Locus Situsque verus in Palsestina restituitur, in Tabula Chorographica ostenditur, et contra

Utopios Indianos, Mesopotamios, aliosque asseritur; with engraved title, and numerous other

fine engravings on copper {some folding), sm. 4to. old calf gilt {back slightly damaged) ; with
British Museum bookstamp (rare), £1. "l* Amst., Jansson-Waesberg, 1678

' Ouvrage fort curieux, et qui a le plus contribue a etendre la reputation de Herbiuius.'—J5iogrr. Gin. Herbinius was a
zealous opponent of the Copernican theory.

9168 HERMANN (Robert Alfred, Fellow of Trinity) Treatise on Geometrical Optics, with

107 diagrams, Svo. cl., %s %d (p. 10s nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1900
' Introducing a new method of detennining the properties of a symmetrical optical instrument, in which the angle of

divergence of a small pencil, rather than any coordinate of its origin, has been adopted as the leading feature.'—Pre/ace.
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9170 HERING (Carl) Practical Directions for Winding Magnets for Dynamos, tvith diagrams,
cr. 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 2s 1887

9171 HERMANN (Jakob) Phoronomia, sive de Viribus et Motibus Corporum Solidorum et
Fluidorum ; luith engraved title by Wandelaar, and 11folding plates, 4to. contemporary vellum,
15s Amstdoedami, 1716

The author's most important work, treating of the statics of solid and fluid bodies analytically, and more especially of
the brachistochrone in a resisting medium. It also contains a description of his thermometer, an improved form of
Amonton's air thermometer, which is not affected by changes in the pressure of the air. He was a disciple of Jacques
Bernoulli, and preceded Euler as professor of mathematics at St. Petersburg.

9172 HERMBSTADT (Sigismund Friedrich ; Univ. Berlin) Physikalisch-chemische Versuche
und Beobachtungen, Band I, post 8vo. sewn, 2s Berlin, 1786

9173 Systematisciier Grundriss der allgemeinen Experimentalchemie, 2. umgear-
beitete Auflage, 2 vols. 8vo. in I, old hf. calf, 4* ibidem, 1800-1

9174 Dritte [neueste] vermehrte Auflage, 5 vols. Svo. hf. calf neat, 85 Go? Basel, 1812-26
9175 HERO Alexandrinus : Spiritalium Liber, a Frederico Commanding ex Grseco, nuper in

Latinuni conversus ; with numerous luoodcuts, sm. 4to. sound and tall copy in old vellum (rare),
£1. 55 Urbini, 1575

First Edition oj the first printed work of Hero of Alexandria, ' containing descriptions of about 100 small machines and
mechanical toys, many of which are very ingenious, including an account of a small stationary steam-engine, wliich is of
the form now known as Avery's patent There is also an account of a double forcing pump to be usSl as a tire engine.
... It is only recently that general attention has been directed to his discoveries, though Arago had alluded to them in
his eloge on Watt.'— Jr. W. R. Ball.

9176 Editio Altera ; with numerous woodcuts^ sra. 4to. sewn (some corners water-stained), 12s
[Parisiis] , Aeg. Gorbinus, 1583

9177 Gli Artifitiosi et Curiosi Moti Spiritali, tradotti da Gio. Battista Aleotti
;

agsfiontovi dal medesimo IV Theoremi non men belli, et curiosi de' gli altrj, et il Modo con che
si fa artificiosaniente salir un Canale d'Acqiia viva, 6 niorta, in cima d'ogn' alta Torre ; with
engraved title, and numerous woodcuts, sm. 4to. old vellum (blank corners of a few II. mended,
othericise a sound and clean copy), RARE, £1. Is Ferrara, V. Baldini, 1589

9178 NuovA Edizione ; vHth engraved arms on title, and numerous woodcuts^ sm. 4to. boards,
or, old caJ,f (sound copies), \5s Bologna, 1647

Both the above editions include two original contributions by the translator Aleotti :
' Del Vacuo,' and ' Intorno al

non poter essere alcun vacuo, ne poter I'Elemento dell' Aria starcompresso.'

9179 , The Pneumatics of, from the original Greek, translated [by J. G. Greenwood], and
edited by Bennet Woodcroft, f.r.s., printed by C. Whittingham^ with engraved title, and
numerous pretty ivoodcuts, cr. 4to. cl., uncut, 10s 6d 1851

None of the inventions described were, according to the editor, made by Hero himself, but are merely ' a compilation
from the works of those who at that period were styled the * ancient philosophers and mechanicians.'

9180 De gli Automati, overo Machine se Moventi, Libri II, tradotti dal Greco da Bernard-
ino Baldi, Abbate di Guastalla, prima edizione; with engraved title, and numerous fine
engi-avings on copper and ivood, sm. 4to. old Italian vellum (title and a few II. water-stained,
otherwise a sound and tall copy) ; rare, £1. I5 Venetia, Girol. Porro, 1589
A translation of the AvTOfxaTa, different from the first mentioned work known as UvivfiaTiKa, and like it containing

descriptions of machines and mechanical contrivances. The above edition is remarkable for its line engravings.
' Bella e rara edizione.'

—

Ricairdi.

9181 La Chirobaliste : Restitution et Traduction par A. J. H. Vincent; ivith ^folding
plates, Svo. seivn, 3* 1866

9182 : Letronne (Jean Antoine, de VInstitut) Recherches critiques, historiques, et

geographiques, sur les Fragments d'HERON d'ALEXANDRiE, ou du SYSTi:ME Metrique
Egyptien ; Oiivrage posthume, revu et mis en Rapport avec les principales D^couvertes faites

depuis, par A. J. H. Vincent; with folding plate and map, and 10 tables, 4to. sewn, 10* 60?

Imprimerie Nationale, 1851

9183 HERO Mechanicus : Liber de Machinis Bellicis, necnon Liber de GEOD.t:siA^ Francisco
Barocio Patritio Veneto Latinitate donati, multis Mendis expurgati, et Figuris, ac Scholiis

illustrati ; ^vith numerous large and fine tooodcuts, chiefly of war ENGINES, sm. 4to. hf. bound
(somewhat loater-stained) ; VERY RARE, £1. 12* Qd Venetiis, F. Franciscius Senensis, 1572

' Ra.n^simo.'—Riccardi. ' Curieux et interessant ... On trouve dans sa geodesic la methode ingcnieuse de mesurer la

surface d'un triangle rectiligne par la connoissance seule destrois c6tes, sans rechercher la perpendiculaire.'—Monfucta.

9184 HERRICK (Albert Bledsoe), and Edward 0. BOYNTON; American Electric Railway
Practice, with 123 illustrations (including plates), 8vo. cl.. Is 6d (p. I2s6dnett) New York, 1907

9185 HERRING (Robert) Paper and Paper Making, Ancient and Modern, with Introduction by
George Croly, pr., ll.d., 5 plates, and 25 samples, Svo. cl. (scarce), Is Qd 1855

9186 HERSCHEL (Alexander Stewart ; f.r.s.) On the Shooting Stars of 1866-7, and the

probable Source of certain Luminous Meteors in the material Substance of the Zodiacal Light,

8vo. (pp. 15), sewn. Is 6d 1867

9187 HERSCHEL (Caroline Lucretia) Account of the Discovery of a New Comet, with

Addidonal Observations by SiR William Herschel, 4to. (pp. 4), unbound, 2s Qd 1795
Encke's comet before its identification.

9188 , Memoir and Correspondence of, by Mrs. John Herschel, with 2 fine steel portraits

(Miss Herschel, cet. 92, and Sir William), and plate of the 40foot Telescope, large post Svo. cl.

(scarce), 10s 6d 1876

The only biography of one of the most extraordinary characters in the history of science. Arrived in England to take

over her brother Sir William's household, she spent her time between home duties and ' sweeping' the heavens, which

resulted in her discovery of 8 comets between 1786 and 1797. For her Catalogue of Zones of Sir W. Herschel s Star

Clusters and Nebulae she received the Gold Medal of the Astronomical Society.

V. Bennet, no. 6125, a7ite.
^31
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JUST PUBLISHED AT £2. 105 NETT :

9190 HEBSCHEL (Sir [Frederick] William, f.r s.) Scientific Papers, including Early Papers
HITHERTO unpublished, collected and edited under the Direction of the Royal Society and the
Royal Astronomical Society, with Biographical Introduction compiled mainly from Unpublished
Material, by J. L. E. Dreyer, v-ith ^ portraits^ and other plates, 2 vols. roy. 4to. hoards 1912

9191 Account of the Discovery of Two Satellites revolving round the Georgian
Planet [Uranus] : Stanhope (Charles third Earl, f.r.s.) Remarks on Brydone's Account
of a remarkable Thunder-storm in Scotland, folding plate—'^io. (pp. 26), sewn, 45 1787

Containing the discovery of two of the satellites of Uranus, here called the Georgian Planet, or Georgium Sidus—

a

compliment to King George the Third which did not survive the strenuous Toryism of the age.

9192 Account of some Particulars observed during the late Eclipse of the Sun, 4to.

(pp. 4), unbound, 2s 1794
9193 of Three Volcanos in the Moon, 4to. (pp. 4), unbound, 2s 6c? 1787

' One of the author's few illusory observations '. —Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

9194 Catalogue of Double Stars, withfolding plate, 4to. (pp. 87), sewn, 5s 1784
Herschel's second catalogue, containing 434 double stars.

9195 Catalogue of 1000 New Nebula and Clusters of Stars : Investigation of the
Cause of that Indistinctness of Vision which has been ascribed to the Smallness of the
Optic Pencil—4to. (pp. 51), seivn, is 1786

9196 Catalogue of a Second Thousand of New Nebula and Clusters of Stars, with a
few Remarks on the Construction of the Heavens, 4to. (pp. 42), sewn, Is 6d 1789

Added is : Attempt to explain a Difficulty in the Theory of Vision, depending on the different Refrangibility of Light,
by Nevil Maskelyne, d.d., f.r.s. (pp. 9) ; and Experiments on the Congelation of Quicksilver in England, by Richard
Walker (pp. 13).

9197 On the CONSTRUCTION of the Heavens, with folding plate, 4to. (pp. 54), sewn, 5s 1785
9198 Description of a Forty-Feet Reflecting Telescope, with 19 copperplates by Basire

[somefolding) of the great telescope and its constructional details, 4to. (pp. 63), sewn, Is 6d 1795
The forty-feet reflecting telescope ' proper ' was included in the Herschel grant of arms.

9199 On the Georgian Planet [Uranus] and its Satellites, with folding plate, 4to.

(pp. 15), seivn, 2s 6d 1788
The ' Georgium Sidus'.

9200 On the Method of Observing the Changes that happen to the Fixed Stars ; with some
Remarks on the Stability of the Light of our Sun, with Catalogue of Comparative Brightness
for ascertaining the Permanency of the Lustre of Stars, 4to. (pp. 61), seivn, 5s Qd 1796

Added are: Mr. Jones's Computation of the Hyperbolic Logarithm of 10 improved, by John Hellins, pr., f.r.s.

(pp. 7), 1796, and Maniere elementaire d'obtenirles Suites par lesquelles s'expriment les Quantites exponentielles et les

Fonctions trigonometriques des Arcs circulaires, par Simon L'Huilier, f.r.s. (pp. 24), '96.

9201 On the Nature and Construction of the Sun and Fixed Stars, 4to. (pp. 27), scum,
8s 6d 1794

' His theory of the constitution of the sun as a dark, cool body, surrounded by a shell of lucid clouds floating in a
transparent atmosphere, held its ground until past the middle of the XlXth Century.'—Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

Added is : Observations on the Theory of the Motion and Resistance of Fluids (Bakerian Lecture), by Samuel Vince,
pr., F.R.S., with 3 plates (pp. 21), and Croonian Lecture on Muscular Motion, by Sir Evkrard Home, k.r.s., with plate

(pp. 23).

9202 On Nebulous Stars, properly so called, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, 3s 1791
9203 Observations on the Planet Venus, with plate, 4to. (pp. 19), seiun, 3s 1793

* A pungent repudiation of Schroter's claim to the discovery of mountains in Venus '.

—

Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

9204 Observations of a Quintuple Belt on the Planet Saturn, with plate, 4to. (pp. 5),

seion, 2s 1793
9205 On the Periodical Star a Herculis; with Remarks tending to establish the

Rotary Motion of the Stars on their Axes ; with a Second Catalogue of the comparative
Brightness of the Stars, 4to. (pp. 31), seicn, 6* 1796

• Herschel discovered and assigned a period of 60 days to the variation of a Herculis '.—Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

Added is : Observations on some Ancient Metallic Arms and Utensils, with Experiments to determine their Composition,
by George Pearson, m.d., f.r.s., with, b folding plates (pp. 57).

9206 On the RiNG of Saturn, and the Rotation of the Fifth Satellite upon its Axis,
ivith folding plate : ACCOUNT of a Comet—4to. (pp. 26), sewn, 3s 1791

9207 On the Rotation of the Planet Saturn upon its Axis, plate, 4to. (pp. l^),seicn, 3s Qd 1794

9208 On the Satellites of the Planet Saturn, and the Rotation of its Ring on an Axis,
loith large folding plate, 4to. (pp. 69), seivn, 8s 6d 1790

' Containing the first determination of Saturn's rotation and polar compression.'

—

Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

Added is : On Spherical Motion, by Charles Wildbore, pr., vnth, plate (pp. 64) : and On the Chronology of the Hindoos,
by William Marsden, f.r.s. (pp. 25).

9209 V. Bennet, no. 6175 ante.

9210 HERSCHEL (Sir Jolin Frederick William, f.r.s. ; son of the above) On the Advantages
to be Attained by a Revision and Re-Arrangement of the Constellations, with especial

Reference to those of the Southern Hemisphere, and on the Principles on which such
Re-Arrangement ought to be conducted, with plate, 4to. (pp. 26), seivn, 5s 1841

9211 On the Chemical Action of the Rays of the Solar Spectrum on Preparations of

Silver, and other Substances, both Metallic, and non-Metallic, and on some PHOTOGRAPHIC
Processes, with 2 plates, 4to. (pp. 59), se^tm {scarce), 10s 6c? 1840

This paper, which was awarded the Royal Society's gold medal, 'announced the use as a fixing agent of hyposulphite
of soda, the solvent power of which on the silver he had discovered in 1819 ; it originated the application to photographic
prints of the terms •positive' and 'negative', adverted to 'lavender grey' rays beyond the violet, and described
experiments on the ' chemical analysis of the solar spectrum,' by which an important new field was thrown open to

lesearch.'—i/iss Agnes M. Gierke.

9212 Essay, entitled the Yard, the Pendulum, and the Metre, considered in Reference to

the.Choice of a Standard of Length, 8vo. Cpp- 24), sewn^ 2s %d 1863
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9214 HERSCHEL (Sir Jolin Frederick William, f.r,s. ; son of Sir William) Collection of
Examples of the Applications of the Calculus of Finite Differences ; also, Babbage
(Charles, f.r.s.) Examples of the Solutions of Functional Equations, with plate—2 vols.

8vo. in 1, calf, 8s Qd Cambridge, 1820
Sir John Herschel's flrst publication in book-form, and ' one of the most charming mathematical works ever written '.—

Prof. Tait.

9215 The Same, 2 v. : also, Peacock (George ; Dean and restorer of Ely Cathedral, f.r.s.)

Collection of Examples of the Applications of the Differential and Integral Calculus,
ivith 6 folding plates—3 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf calf {one joint cracked) ; scarce, I2s 6d ib., 1820

The above three works formed the only publications of the Cambridge Analytical Society, and were instrumental in

introducing the differential notation into England, where Newton's fluxional notation was exclusively used before.

9216 Essays from the Edinburgh and Quarterly Reviews, with Addresses and other
Pieces, thick 8vo. cl., uncut {cover slightly damaged) ; scarce, 7s Qd 1857

Including reviews of Mary Somerville's 'Mechanism of the Heavens', Bowditch's translation of Laplace's 'M6canique
C6leste ', and Dr. Whewell's ' On the Inductive Sciences', Humboldt's Kosmos, Gauss's Terrestrial Magnetism, Addresses
to the R. Astronomical Soc, a memoir of F. Baily, f.r.s.. Translations from the German of Schiller and Burger, and
original poetry.

9217 Familiar Lectures on Scientific Subjects, with diagrams, thick post 8vo. cl., 4s 1867
'A delightful book'.—3fiss Agnes M. Gierke. It contains lectures on earthquakes and volcanos, the sun, comets,

weather and weather prophets, celestial moasurings and weighings, and on light.

9218 [ ] Light (Encyclopaedia Metropolitana), with H plates, 4to. boards, uncut. Is Qd [1827]
9219 Another Copy, unbound, 6s 6rf

9220 [ ] The Same, also, Sound (ex eadem) with 20 plates, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, cl., 9s Qd [1827-30]
' This admirable treatise, besides including many original discoveries, gave European currency to the undulatory

theory of light.'

—

Miss Agnes M. Gierke. It has never been re-issued in any form

.

9221 Manual of Scientific Enquiry for the Use of H. M.'s Navy, and Travellers in General,
first edition, unth looodcuts, and map, thick post 8vo. hf. bound, 3s 1849

9222 Third Edition, superintended by Robert Main, pr., f.r.s., with woodcuts, and 2 maps,
thick post 8vo. cl., or, calf, 'Js 6d 1859

Containing contributions by Charles Darwin, Sir G. B. Airy, Dr. Whewell, Gen. Sabine, J. C. Prichard.M.D., Sir Richard
Owen, Sir William Hooker, and others.

92-23 Fifth Edition [almost entirely rewritten], edited by Sir Robert S. Ball, f.r.s., with
diagrams and maps, post 8vo. cl., 2s Qd 1886

9224 Meteorology, first edition^ with 3 plates, and diagrams, post 8vo. cl.. As Edin., 1861

9225 Second Edition, with 3 plates, and diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 3s Qd ibidem, 1862
' He gave the earliest discussion of the influence on climate of the earth's orbital eccentricity.'—Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

He also first suggested in this work a black bulb thermometer in vacuo for measuring solar radiation.

9226 Outlines of Astronomy, 5th Edition [enlarged], with 7 plates by Adlard, and
numerous diagrams, 8v'0. calf gilt, 4s Qd 1858

This edition first contains an account of the methods by which the mass of the earth has been determined, the

gyroscope, Foucault's pendulum experiments, etc. etc.

9227 -. Eighth Edition [enlarged], with 9 plates, and numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4s 1865

9228 Ninth Edition [enlarged], with 9 plates, woodcuts, and numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl.

{cover slightly damaged), 4s 1867

9229 Tenth [Final] Edition [enlarged and revised] , with 9 plates, woodcuts, and diagrams,

8vo. cl., Qs 1869
The last edition revised by the author.

9230 Eleventh [last] Edition [unaltered] , luith 9 plates, looodcuts, and diagrams, sq. 8vo.

cl, Qs Qd (p. 12s) 1871, or '8

' Perhaps the most completely satisfactory general exposition of a science ever penned.'—Miss Agnes M. Gierke.
^

9231 Physical Astronomy, Sound, and Light (Encyclopaedia Metropolitana), with 21

plates, 3 vols. 4to. in 1, cl., 12s [1827-30]

9232 Preliminary Discourse on the Study of Natural Philosophy, with bust-portrait of
Francis Bacon by Finden, fcap. 8vo. cl., or, calf, 3s Qd 1830

' An admirable comment on the Novum Orgamim'.—Dr. Whewell. *lt captivated readers of all classes by the quiet

charm of its style, and the justice and breadth of its views.'—Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

9233 On the Reduction of certain Classes of Functional Equations to Equations of

Finite Differences, 4to. (pp. 11), seivn, 3s Qd Cambridge, IS20

9234 On certain Remarkable Instances of Deviation from Newton's Scale in the Tints

developed by Crystals, with one Axis of Double Refraction, on Exposure to Polarized Light,

luith plate, 4to. (pp. 21), sewn, 3s Qd [*^'] 1820

9235 Results of Astronomical Observations during 1834-8 at the Cape of Good Hope :

being the Completion of a Telescopic Survey of the whole Surface of the Visible Heavens, com-

menced in 1825, with vignette, and 11folding and other plates, roy. 4to. new hf. calf gilt ifi'^nt.

wanting) ; very SCARCE, £1. 15s }°'*l
The first great star-atlas of the southern hemisphere. * Besides the catalogues of nebulae and double stars, it Included

profound discussions of various astronomical topics. He insisted in it on the connexion of sun-spots with the sun a

rotation, and started the ' cyclonic theory ' of their origin. He investigated graphically the distribution of nebulae, put

fluctuated in his views as to their nature . . . Herschel stands almost alone in his attempt to grapple with the dynamical

problems presented by star clusters, and his analysis of the Magellanic Clouds was decisive as to the status or

nebnlx.'—Miss Agnes M. Gierke. ^, p t. i
• *•

9236 On the Rotation impressed by Plates of Rock Crystal on the Planes of Polarization

of the Rays of Light, as connected with certain Peculiarities in its Crystallization, 4to. (PP- 8),

sewn {last I. missing), 2s [Cambridge,] 1820

' Herschel's discovery [in the above paper] of a correspondence between the crystallographical and optical pecuiiamica

of quartz was designated by Lord Kelvin ' one of the most notable meeting-places between natural histery ana naiurai

philosophy.' '

—

D. N. B.
/? ^ a j, /

9237 [ ] Sound (Encyclopaedia Metropolitana), ivith Q plates comprising 174 figures, 4to. ooaras,

or, sewn, 3s l-io^'J
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9239 [HEHSCHEL (Sir John Frederick William, f.r.s. ; son of Sir William)] The Telescope

(Encyclopaedia Britannica), luith 28 ivoodcutSy 4to. (pp. 29), hoards^ 45 [1859]

9240 Treatise on Astronomy, with vignette, 3 plates by Adlardj and diagrams, 12mo.cL,
3s

'

1833
9241 New Edition, ivith vignette, S plates, and diagrams, 12mo. h- . russia, Ss 1837

9242 Traite d' ASTRONOMIE, traduit et augmente d'un Chapitre sur rApplication de la

Th^orie des Chances a la Serie des Orbites des Cometes, par A. Cournot, 2^ Edition, with 3
plates, and diagrams, 12mo. hf. calf gilt, 3s 6d 1836

9243 Traite de la Lumiere, traduit avec Notes, par P. H. Verhulst et A. Quetelet ; with
15 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. calf gilt {nice copy), 9s 1829-33

This work, originally published in the Encyclopedia MetropoUtana, has never been published in English in a separate
form. ' This admirable treatise, translated into French by Quetelet, besides including many original discoveries, gave
European currency to the undulatory theory of light.'—Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

9244 Two Letters to the Editor of the Athenaeum, on a British Modular Standard of

Length, 8vo. (p. 8), seivn, 2s 1863
9245 [ , and Charles BABBAGE, f.r.s.] Memoirs of the Analytical Society, 1813, roy.

4to. original wrappers, uncut (very scarce), £1. 5* Cambridge, 1813
The only volume published of the Memoirs of the Cambridge Analytical Society, founded by the above two authors

and Dean Peacock, to advocate ' the principles of pure d- ism as opposed to the doi-age of the university.' See Nos.
9214-15, supra.

The above volume consists of an interesting preface (pp. i—xxii) ; on Continued Products (pp. 1-32) ; on Trigono-
metrical Series, with Notes (pp. 33-64) ; and on Equations of Differences, and their Application to the Determination of
Functions from given Conditions (pp. 65-114). The preface and the first two contributions were by Babbage ; the last

by Sir John Herschel.

9246 Holograph Letter, signed, addressed to Franz Xaver Freiherr v. Zach
(Astronomer), dated Dec. 23, 1824, closely ivritten on 4 pp. 4:to, and illustrated icith 2 diagrams,
£1. 5s 1824

An interesting letter, referring to his catalogue of double stars, and the Brinkley-Pond controversy, giving a description
of Capt. Kater's ' collimator ', etc.

9247 HERTZ (Heinrich K-udolf, Univ. Bonn) Miscellaneous Papers, with Introduction by
Philipp Lenard ; Authorized Translation hy D. E. JoNES and G. A. Schott, ivith portrait,

folding plate, and 35 diagrams, 8vo. cl., bs 6d (p. lO.s nett) 1896
9248 Die Prinzipien der Mechanik [herausgegeben von Philipp Lenard], mit einem

Vorworte von Hermann L. v. Helmholtz, 8vo. buckram, 8s (p. M. 12. sewn) Leipzig, 1894
9249 The Principles of Mechanics, presented in a New Form, with Introduction by H. v.

Helmholtz, translated by D. E. Jones and J. T. Walley, 8vo. cl., 6s 6d (p. 10* nett) 1899
Based on Helmholtz's investigations, the above work discusses the various forms of energy, as well as the conditions

of transmission from one form to another.

9250 Untersuchungen ueber die Ausbreitung der elektrischen Kraft; with 40
diagrams, 8vo. hf calf, uncut, t. e. g., 5s Leipzig, 1892

9251 Electric Waves: Researches on the Propagation of Electric Action with Finite Velocity
through Space : authorised English Translation by D. E. Jones, with Preface by Lord Kelvin,
AO illustrations, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. lO-snett) 1893

Containing the author's investigations, by elaborating Clerk-Maxwell's theory, on the diffusion of electric forces
now known as ' Hertzian waves ', which plays such an important part in connexion with wireless telegraphy.

9252 HEKTZEB. (Heinrich) Mathematische Tabellen, Formeln und Constructionen zum
Gebrauch fiir Techniker ; ivith 10 pp. of diagrams, 8vo. hf roan, 2s 6d Berlin, 1864

9253 HERZ (Walter, Univ. Breslau) Uber die Losungen, 8vo. seion. Is Leipzig, 1903

9254 HESSEL (Joharn Friedricli Christian) Die Anzahl der Parallelstellungen, und jene
der CoiNCiDENZSTELLUNGEN eines jeden denkbaren Raumdinges, u. s. w. ; with folding table,

8vo. (pp. 29), seum. Is 6d Cassel, 1853
9255 HEUSINGER v. WALDEGG (Edmund) Handbuch fur Specielle Eisenbahn-Technik ;

Band III. Der Locomotivbau, 2. [neueste] vermehrte Aufiage, bearbeitet von W. Basson, W.
BORK, A. V. Borries u. a. m. ; with Atlas, comprising 14folding plates, 2 vols, large impl. 8vo.

hf. roan, I5s (p. M. 58) Leipzig, 1882
Herr von Borries, with Mr. Wilson Worsdell and Mr. F. W. Webb of L. and N.W.R., was one of the pioneers of the

compound locomotive.

9256 HETJSLER (Friedricli; Univ. Bonn) Die Terbene, roy. 8vo. sewn, Ss (p. M. 5) Braunschweig, 1896
9257 HEVELIUS {recte HEWELCKE] (Johann; f.r.s.) Selenographia : sive LuN^ De-

SCRiPTio ; atque accurata, tarn Macularum ejus, quam Motuum Diversorum, aliorumque omnium
Vicissitudinum, Phasiumque, Telescopii Ope deprehensarum, Delineatio ; in qua simul cseter-

orum omnium Planetaruna nativa Facies . . . addita est, Lentes Expoliendi Nova Katio, etc. etc.

;

with engraved title, beautiful portrait by J. Falck, and very numerous otherfine copperplates, folio,

old Italian white vellum extra {very slightly wormed, otherwise a fine copy) ; rare, £2. 2*

Gedani, 1647
' The earliest great work on the geography of the moon and the aspects of the planets.'—Pro/. Simon Newcomb.
It also contains his discovery of the libration of the moon in longitude, and is a work still in use.
The first two chapters (pp. 1-31) contain a valuable account of the astronomical telescope and its manufacture.
' With Hevelius selenography may be considered to originate. He was the first to construct a satisfactory lunar map

;

the principal formations on it he designated by names derived from their supposed terrestrial analogies, the whole number
so distinguished amounting to nearly 250. This map, though all the positions were laid down by estimation , is, con-
sidering the optical means at his disposal at this period, very accurate, and it remained for over 100 years the best map of
the surface of the moon.'

—

Nelson.

9258 HEWITT (W., Surgeon) Essay on the Encroachments of the German Ocean along the
Norfolk Coast, with a Design to arrest its further Depredations, w-ith tiuo lithographic views,

8vo. cl., 5s Noricich, 1844
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HEY (William, f.r.s. ; friend of Dr. Priestley) Account of some Luminous Arches—
V. BuGGE, no. 6596, ante.

9260 HIBBERT [-WARE] (Samuel, M.D., f.r.s.e. ; historian of Manchester) History of the
Extinct Volcanos of the Basin of Neuwied, on the Lower Rhine, with Qfolding plates ofvieu-s,
woodcuts, and 2 coloured maps, 8vo. cl., uncut, Ts 6d Edin., 1832

9261 HICKS (William Mitchinson, f.r.s.) Elementary Dynamics of Particles and Solids,
withfront., and numerous diagrams, post Svo. cl., 3* (p. 6s %d) 1890

9262 Another Copy, cl., tvith interesting auto, letter from the author to F. J. Jervis-Smith,
pr., F.R.S., Ss 6d

9263 [Fourth (and latest) Edition, with Corrections and Appendix], with front, and
numerous diagrams, Svo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 65 6d) 1897

9264 HIGGINS (Bryan, M.D.) Experiments and Observations relating to Acetous Acid, Fixable
Air, Dense Inflammable Air, Oils, and Fuel ; the Matter of Fire and Light, Metallic Reduction,
Combustion, Fermentation, Putrefaction, Respiration, and other Subjects of Chemical Philo-
sophy, Svo. nice copy in old calf {rare), I5s 1786

' His best-known work, which appears also to have formed the subject of some of his lectures. He was more successful as
a speculator than as an experimentalist, and many of his views are, for their time, remarkable for their acuteness and
generalising character '.—D. N. B. All his experiments and views are still based on the phlogiston theory.

9265 Experiments and Observations made with the View of Improving the Art of

composing and applying CALCAREOUS Cements, and of preparing Quicklime : Theory of these
Arts ; and Specification of the Author's cheap and durable Cement, for Building, Incrustation,
or Stuccoing, and Artificial Stone, first edition, Svo. hoardt, uncut, \2s 1780

9266 [Second Edition, revised], Svo. hf. red morocco, t. c. g. {stamp on title), 10s 6d 1780
An account of the author's patented invention of a new and cheap cement. The work was translated into Italian. The

second edition is unknown to bibliographers.

9267 [ ] Minutes of the Society for Philosophical Experiments and Conversations,
with 4 folding copperplates, Svo. sewn, uncut (RARE), 155 1795-

9268 Another Copy, old calf 16*
An account of Dr. Higgins's lectures and experiments during 1794 before the Society, which included Earl Stanhope,

.

F.-M. Conway, the Hon. Daines Barrington, Sir Frederick Eden, and Thomas Young, m.d,, f.r.s., who acted a»-
assistant experimenter. He charged Dr. Priestley with having plagiarised some of his experiments on air.

9269 : Syllabus of Dr. Higgins's Course of Philosophical, Pharmaceutical, and Technical
Chemistry, 8vo. (pp. 112), sewn, 7s 6d [c. 1795]

Bryan Higgins was the inventor of the chemical harmonica, and the first to produce in a pure state fulminate of gold.

9270 HIGGINS (William ; f.r.s., nephew of the above) Essay on the Theory and Practice of

Bleaching, wherein the Sulphuret of Lime is recommended as a Substitute for Pot-Ash, Svo.

(pp. 103), seivn, 8s 6d 1799
In the preface (pp. 32), which forms an interesting contribution to the phlogiston controversy, the author claims as

his own two discoveries ascribed respectively to Fourcroy and Vauquelin.

9271 — Experiments and Observations on the Atomic Theory, and Electrical Phenomena, ,.

original Irish, edition, Svo. original boards, uncut {very scarce), £1. Is Dublin, 1814
' To the Right HonWe the Earl of Chichester from the Author '.—Inscr. on flyleaf.

9272 The Same, with the London Imprint, Svo. original boards, uncut {sound copy), lis 1814
' An unworthy attack upon Dalton, in which Higgins set forth his superior claims to be considered the author of the >

atomic theory '.

—

D. N. B. Higgins's claim was supported by Sir Humphry Davy.
' Higgins certainly expressed opinions which, on a superficial glance, appeared similar to those of Dalton, stating as he

did that the smallest particles combine in simple numerical proportions to form chemical compounds. But these views =

were brought forward without any internal organic connection, and, moreover, they were not founded on experiment.'—
Prof. E. V. Meyer.

9273 HIGGINS (William Mullinger, f.g.s.) Mosaical and Mineral Geologies illustrated and
compared, Svo. hf. cl., or, cl., is 1833

9274 Researches in the Solar Realm, ivith 4 tinted plates, and diagrams, fcap. Svo. cl.,

2s %d 1852
9275 HIGGS (Paget) Electric Light in its Practical Application, ivith 94 ivoodcuts, Svo. cl., or,

hf. calf 2s 1879

^^ Of historical interest.

9276 HIGHTON (Edward, c.E.) The Electric Telegraph : its History and Progress, with ivood-

cuts and diagrams, fcap. Svo. cl. {scarce), Qs 1852
Historically interesting for illustrating various early apparatus and accessories. He incidentally mentions the interest-

ing fact that the semaijhore telegraph was still in use between Liverpool and Holyhead.

9277 Another Copy ; also, Harris (Sir WiUiam Snow, f.r.s.) Rudimentary Magnetism,
Parts I—III, first edition, withfront., and 153 woodcuts— i vols. fcap. Svo. in 1, hf. morocco neat,

9* 1852-60 2
9278 , and Henry, pr. ; friend of Dr. Arnold and enemy of Dean Stanley), Specifi-

cation of the Patent granted to, for Improvements in Electric Telegraphs, sealed Jan.

25, 1848, with 3 folding plates {soiled), Svo. hf calf, with author's inscr. {scarce), Is Qd [1848]
The author's sciieme of ' Telegraphy without Insulation ', which got the silver medal of the Society of Arts.

9279 HIIiBERT (David, Vniv. Gottingen) The Foundations of Geometry, translated by E. J.

TOWNSEND, ivith 52 diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., with bookplate of Prof U. W. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S.,

Zs (p. 4s Qd nett) Chicago, 1902

9280 HILDEBRANDT (Alfred Louis Heinrich) Airships Past and Present, with Chapters
on the Use of Balloons in Connexion with Meteorology, Photography, and the Carrier Pigeon,

translated by W. H. Story, with 222 illustrations, Svo. cl., 65 (p. lOs Qd nett) 1908

9281 HILL (Arthur Croft, m.d.) Reversibility of Enzyme, or Ferment, Action, Svo. (pp.21),

seivn, IsQd 1903
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9283 HILL (John, Gent.) Arithmetick both in Theory and Practice, made Plain and Easie,

with Interest and Annuities, Extraction of the Square and Cube Roots, the Tables and Construc-

tion of Logarithms, Arithmetical and Geometrical Progression, etc. etc., third Edition, with
several Algebraical Questions, and Preface by Mr. Humphrey Ditton, sm. 8vo. old calf {sound

copy) ; rare, I5s 1721

9284 Another Copy, oldhf. calf (joints broken), I2s

9285 Tenth Edition, accurately revised, corrected, and improved by E. Hatton, and others,

8vo. old calf 7s 6d 1761
' a work of much celebrity. It seems to have owed its fame partly to a recommendation of Humphrey Ditton, praising

it in the strongest terms. Perhaps at this time the only thing which would catch the eye are the table of logarithms,

and the powers of 2 up to the 14th, very useful for laying up grains of corn on the squares of a chess-board, mining
people by horseshoe bargains, and other approved problems.'—Pro/, de Morgan, who possessed, however, only the 7th

edition of 1745.

9286 HILL (John, quack m.d. ; self-styled * Sir John ') Essays in Natural History and
Philosophy, containing a Series of Discoveries by the Assistance of Microscopes, 8vo. old calf

gilt {nice copy), with Calgarth Park bookplate of Dr. Richard Watson, F.B.S., absentee Bp. of
Llandaff, 8s 66^ 1752

Dr. Johnson in his conversation with George III. (v. Boswell's Life) justly ridiculed a statement of the author, that he
could get great magnifications by looking at the same object simultaneously through two microscopes.

' For physic and farces, his equal there scarce is

His farces are physic, his physic a farce is.'

—

David Garrick.
' He was very able and very eccentric ' {Prof, de Morgan), and he successfully hoaxed the Royal Society.

9287 History of the Materia Medica, containing the Descriptions of all the Substances
used in Medicine ; their Origin, their Characters when in Perfection, the Signs of their Decay,
their Chemical Analysis, and their Virtues ; and of the several Preparations from them now
used in the Shops, thick 4to. contemporary calf, with Chippendale bookplate of T. Unett, pr.,

8s 6d 1751

9288 Review of the Works of the Royal Society of London ; containing Animadversions
of such of the Papers as deserve particular Observation ; 2nd Edition, roy. 4to. hf mottled calf
gilt, uncut {fine copy), ivith bookplate of S. B. Maitland, pr., F.B.S., author of ' The Dark Ages',

12s 6d 1780
' Failing to obtain the requisite number of names for his nomination to the Royal Society, he attacked it in several

satirical pamphlets, specially vituperating Folkes and Baker, his former patrons, and published A Review of the Works of
the Royal Society, holding up to ridicule the ' Philosophical Transactions'.'

—

D.N.B.
'This once well-known work is, in my judgment, the greatest compliment the Royal Society ever received. . . . Sir

John Hill's book is droll and cutting satira.'—Pro/, de Morgan.

9289 HILL (Karl Johan ; Univ. Lund) Introductio in Elementarem Functionum Ellipti-
CARUM Theoriam, sm. 4to. boards (nice copy), 5s Lundce, 1835

9290 HIME (Lieut.-Col. Henry William Lovett, r.a.) Gunpowder and Ammunition, 8vo.

d., 6s (p. 9s nett) 1904
9291 The Outlines of Quaternions, with 46 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 8s 6o? 1894
9292 HIMLY (August Friedrich Karl, Univ. Gottingen) De Caoutchouk ejusque Distilla-

tionis Siccae Productis et ex his de Caoutchino, novo Corpore ex Hydrogenio et Carboneo
composito; ivith folding plate, 8vo. boards, with INSCR. TO FARADAY {see beloiv) ; scarce, 10s 6c?

Gottingce, 1835
' Faraday institutionis Londinensis profe.ssori chemico hocce libellum omni, qua par est, observantia oflfert auctor.'

—

Inscr. on flyleaf. Does the author here foreshadow the production of synthetic india-rubber?

9293 HIND (Jolin, pr. ; Sidney Sussex Coll., F.R.A.s.) Principles of the Differential Calculus;
with its Application to Curves and Curve Surfaces, 2nd [last] Edition, 8vo. boards, 3s 6d

Cambridge, 1831
9294 HIND (John Russell, f.r.s., discoverer of 'Iris' and 'Flora') The Comets: a Descriptive

Treatise, with the numerous Modern Discoveries, and Table of all the Calculated Comets, from
the Earliest Ages, post 8vo. hf. calf, with bookstamp of Dr. Dallinger, F.B.S., 5s 1852
a valuable work, in which the author traced, inter alia, Halley's Comet back to 11 B.C. It was translated into German.

9295 On the Expected Return of the Great Comet of 1264 and 1556 ; with History of

Former Appearances, and Ephemerides for its Re-discovery, 8vo. sewn, 3s 1848
9296 Introduction to Astronomy, with Astronomical Vocabulary; 3rd Edition, with 73

woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 1863
9297 Path of the Total Phase of the Solar Eclipse, Dec. 21-22, 1870, consisting of 2 tables

andfolding map, 8vo. sewn. Is Qd [1870]

9298 Sweeping-Ephemerides for the Comet of 1556, roy. 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn, Is [1857]

9299 HINDE (Greorg-e Jennings, f.r.s., and T. 0.) New System of Iron and Steel IVIaking,
with front., 12mo. (pp. 31), sewn. Is Qd n. d.

9300 HINDENBURG (Carl Friedrich; Univ. Leipzig) Sammlung combinatorisch-analytischer
Abhandlungen, I. Sammlung, post 8vo. hf. bound {rare), 10s Qd Leipzig, 1796

The author was the inventor of combinatorial analysis. There is a full account of the work in Prof. Moritz Cantor's
' Vorlesungen iiber Geschichte der Mathematik ', v. IV.

9301 HINDS (John Iredelle DiUard, Univ. Nashville) Inorganic Chemistry, with coloured front,
and 66 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 12s Qd nett) New York, 1902

9302 HINRICHS (Gustavus Detlef, m.d., St. Louis Univ.) The Amana Meteorites of Feb. 12,

1875, unth \Q plates andfss., roy. 8vo. sewn, with author's inscr., Is Qd St. Louis, Mo., 1905

9303 HIPPOCRATES : Hyppocrates Chymicus, seu Chimiae Hyppocraticae Specimina V,
a Francisco Josepho Burrho [Borri] recognita ; accessit brevis Quaestio de Circulatione
Sanguinis, 48mo. extra boards {very rare), 15s Colonice, 1690

Prof. John Ferguson, in his ' Bibliotheca Chemica ' (v. I p. 118), states that he has never seen a copy of the above work.
It was also unknown to Poggendorff, Brunet, Graesse, and to Borri's biographer in Biogr. Gen
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9306 HINTON (John William) Story of the Electric Organ, with 2 portraits and 7 plates, sq.

8vo. cL, 35 (p. 55 nett) 1909

9307 HIORNS (Arthur H., Birmingham and Midland Inst.) Iron and Steel MANUFACTURE,
with 72 illustrations, 12ino. cl., 2s 1895

9308 Steel and Iron, for Advanced Students, withfront, and 131 other illustrations, 12mo. cl.,

5s &d (p. 105 Qd) 1903

9309 HIRD (W. Benison, m.i.e.e.) Elementary Dynamo Design, with Numerical Examples, 128

illustrations, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 75 Gd nett) 1908
9310 HTBN (Gustavo Adolphe ; Colmar) La Cinetique Moderne etleDYNAMiSMEdel'AvENiR :

Keponse a diverses Critiques faites par M. Clausius ; with 2 folding plates, roy. 4to. sewn, 3s Gd
1887

9311 Exposition Analytique et Exp^rimentale de la Tiieorie Mecanique dela Chaleur,
3« [dernifere] Edition, entierement refondue ; with woodcuts and diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. sewn, lis

(p. F. 24 nett) 1875-6

9312 Another Copy, cl., 12s 6d
9313 Tome Second ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. sewn, 4s 6d (p. F. 12 nett) 1876

The author discovered superheated steam, and laid the foundation of the theory of the mechanical equivalent of heat.

9314 La Musique et 1'Acoustique : Aper^u g^n^ral sur leurs Rapports et leurs Dissemblances,
roy. 8vo. sewn (o. p.), 3s 6d 1878

9315 Les Pandynamometres : Th^orie et Application ; ivith 2 folding plates, cr. 8vo. sewn.

Is 6d 1876
9316 Recherches Experimentales sur la Limite de la Vitesse que prend un Gaz quand il

passe d'une Pression h une autre plus faible ; unthfolding plate, 8vo. sewn, 2s 1886

9317 Recherches Experimentales sur la Relation qui existe entre la Resistance de
I'AiR et sa Temperature: Consequences Physiques et Philosophiques qui d^coulent de ces

Experiences ; with 4 plates, 4to. (pp. 91), sewn, 3s 6d Colmar, 1882

9318 HIBSCH (Meier) Sammlung von Beispielen, Formeln und Aufgaben aus der Buchstaben-
RECHNUNG und Algebra, 7. Ausgabe, 8vo., hf bound. Is 6d Berlin, 1846

9319 Collection of Examples, Formula, and Calculations, on the Literal Calculus
and Algebra, translated by J. A. Ross, pr., with 3 tables, 8vo. boards, with auto, of W. Spottis-

woode, P.B.S., 3s 1827

9320 Integral Tables, or Collection of Integral Formulae, translated [by J. A. Ross, pr.],

roy. 8vo., Large Paper ; calf gilt, 5s 1823

9321 HIBST (Thomas Archer ; f.r.s.. Prof Physics, Univ. Coll., London) On the Existence of

a Magnetic Medium, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, Is 6d 1855

9322 Introductory Lecture to the Course on Natural Philosophy at Queenwood
College, Hants., 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, with insa\ to Sir E. Frankland, F.RS.,2s 1853

9323 On Ripples, and their Relation to the Velocities of Currents, 8vo. (pp. 30), sewn^
with inscr. to Sir E. Frankland, F.R.S., 3s 1861

9324 Ueber conjugirte Diameter im dreiaxigen Ellipsoid : Inaugural-Dissertation, 4to.

(pp. 20), sewn, 3s 6rf Marburg, 1852

9325 HISCOX (Gardner D.) Compressed Air: its Production, Uses, and Applications, com-
prising the Physical Properties of Air from a Vacuum to its Liquid State, its Thermo-
dynamics, Compression, Transmission, and Uses, with 545 illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl., 105 (p. £1.55

nett) 1902
Including an historical sketch, and a list of patents, 1875-1901.

9326 Gas, Gasoline, and Oil Vapor Engines : their Theory and Power ; Design, Con-
struction, and Operation for Stationary, Marine, and Vehicle Motive Power, with Chapters on
Horseless Vehicles, Electric Lighting, Marine Propulsion, etc., 2nd Edition, enlarged, with 270
illustrations, 8vo. cl., 5s Gd (p. 145 nett) New York, 1898

9327 Mechanical Movements, Powers, Devices, and Appliances, used in Constructive

and Operative Machinery and the Mechanical Arts, with 1649 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., Gs (p. 125 6c?

nett) 1900

9328 HITCHCOCK (Edward, d.d.. President Amherst Coll.) The Religion of Geology and its

Connected Sciences, with colouredfront., cr. 8vo. hf. calf gilt, 45 1851
First English Edition of this well-known work.

9329 HJARNE [hie HIERNE] (Urban) Acta et Tentamina Chemica Holmiensia, h. e.

Parasceve, sive Praeparatio ad Tentamina, in Regio Laboratorio Holmiensi peracta, ut et

Compendiosa Manuductio ad Elementa et Principia Chemica rite investiganga [sic], cum Anno-
tationibus J. GOTSCHALK Wallerii ; with Zfolding platesy 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, contemporary calf

extra {fine copy) ; rare, £1. l5 Stockholmice, 1753
' As early as 1686 Charles XI. of Sweden had recognized the value of analytical investigations, and had caused a

technical laboratory to be built. Here, under Hiame's .superintendence, all sorts of natural products (such as ores and
other minerals, soils, etc.) were examined, and researches instituted, with the object of rendering chemical products of

practical use, and of applying in daily life the various results obtained '.—Prof. E. v. Meyer.

9330 HOADLY (Benjamin, m.d., f.r.s.; son of Bp. Hoadly), and Benjamin WILSON, f.r.s.:

Observations on a Series of Electrical Experiments, 4to. (pp. 76), sevm, uncut, 8s Gd
T. Payne, 1756

9331 HOARE (Clement) Practical Treatise on the Cultivation of the Grape Vine on Open
Walls ; 3rd [last] Edition, unth woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 5s 1841

' a valuable handbook.'—D. N. B.
The author was a vinegrower in Sussex, where the warm Southern slope of the downs has been celebrated for grapes

and figs since Norman times, and had his vineyard at Sidlesham, near Chichester. He afterwards moved to Shirley near

Southampton.
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9333 HOBART (Henry Metcalf, m.i.c.e.) The Design of Static Teansformers, with front, and

illustratto?is, 8vo. cl., 45 (p. 65 nett) 1911
9334 The Electric Propulsion of Ships, with 44 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 5s nett) 1911
9335 Electric Trains, 2vith 88 diagrams {including plates), 8vo. cl.y 4s (p. 6s nett) 1910
9336 Electricity, ivith 115 diagrams {includingfolding plates), Svo. cl., 4s (p. 6s nett) 1909

9337 HOBBES (Thomas, of Malmesbury) Works, both English and Latin, now first collected and
edited by Sir William Molesworth, with Index Volume, steel portrait and plates, 16 vols.

Svo. cl., uncut (scarce), £4. 10s 1839-45

9338 Another Copy, with the Index Vol.. 16 vols., calf gilt {nice set), £5. 10s
The standard edition of the author's works, including all his numerous scientific tracts.

9339 Opera Philosophica, quce Latin^ scripsit, Omnia, ante quidem per Partes, nunc autem,
post co^nitas omnium Objectiones, conjunctim et accuratiiis edita ; with fine folding portrait cet.

76 hy W. Faitiiorne, numerous} folding plates, and smaller engravings on copper, 2 vols. sm. 4to.

sound copy in old calf, newly rebacked (rare), £ 1. 5s Amstelodami, Joa. Blaeu \_ad sphcerani] , 1668
The FIRST COLLECTED EDITION, which had to be printed abroad, Hobbes having been forbidden to publish it at home.

It contains Problemata Physica ; Dialog! VI de emendatione Geometrise hodiern* contra Wallisiura ; de Cjrpore ; de
Homine ;deCive;de Natura Aeris; de Principiis et Ratiocinatione Geometrarum ; Leviathan. The portrait is often missing

.

9340 Elementorum Philosophic Sectio Secunda de Homine ; with 8 copperplates, sm.
4to. contemporary white vellum. Is 6d Londini, A. Crooke, 1658

' Containing a Latin translation of some chapters on optics from an unpublished treatise written by him in 1646.'—

D. N. B.

9341 A Garden of Geometrical Roses ; or some Propositions, being hitherto hid, are now
made known, translated by Venterus Mandey, ivith 2 plates and numerous other diagrams on
copper andtvood, 12mo. old calf, 8s Qd 1685

9342 Tracts, ivith portrait on copper (in DUPLICATE), plate^ and diagrams, thick 12mo. boards
(rare), £1. Is W. Crooke, 1681

Containing, with separate titles : Life in Latine partly by himself, finished by Dr. R [ic^ard] B [laokburne], '81
;

His Considerations on his Reputation, Loyalty, Manners and Religion, '80
; the Art of Rhetoric, '81 ; Dialogue of the

Common-Laws of England ; and Decameron Physiologicum : or Ten Dialogues of Natural Philosophy, '78.

•Hobbes in his De Corpore produced his solutions of some ancient puzzles, especially the squaring of the circle . . . John
Wallis showed unsparingly the manifold absurdities of his solutions ... In 1666 Hobbes once more took up the hopeless
task of defending his own phantasies and attacking Wallis. Wallis published his last retort in 1672. Hobbes in 1674
again published some of his pretended solutions, and as late as 1678, at the age of ninety, fired his last shot in the Decamsron
Physiolo'jicum.'—D. N. B.

9343 HOBBS (Eng.-Lt. Lionel M., r.n.) The Thermodynamic Principles of Engine Design,
with 57 diagrams, large cr. Svo. cl., 3s (p. 4s 6d nett) 1907

9344 HOBSON (Ernest William, f.r.s.) On the Infinite and the Infinitesimal in Mathematical
Analysis, 8vo. (pp. 23), sewn, Is 6d 1902

9345 HOCHHEIMER (Carl Friedrich August) Sammlung auserlesener Abhandlungen Uber
die interessantesten Gegenstiinde der Chemie, aus dem Lateinischen iibersetzt und mit Anmerk-
ungen begleitet ; 8vo. sewn, 8s 6d Leipzig, 1793

Containing theses by F. Dejean, F. A. Gallisch, N. O.senetskowsky, J. J, Michalowsky, C. G. Eschenbach, J. G.
Leonhardi, F. Warnowski, F. H. Corvinus, and others.

9346 HOCHSTETTER (Ferdinand v.), and August PETEBMANN ; /ownrfer of ' Petermann's
Mitteilungen' : Geological and Topographical Atlas of New Zealand, 6 coloured maps
{2folding), 4to. boards, 6s Auckland, 1864

9347 The Geology of New Zealand : in Explanation of the Geographical and
Topographical Atlas of New Zealand, trans, by C. F. Fischer, Svo. limp cl. {rare), 9s ibidem,, 1864

9348 HODDEB. (James) Hodder's Arithmetick : or that Necessary Art made most easie, being
explained in a Way familiar to the Capacity of any that desire to learn in a little time ; 13th
Edition, revised, augmented, and above 1000 Faults amended, by Henry Mose, late Servant and
Successor to the Author, with portrait, 18mo. original vellum icrapper, with flap (rare), £1. 10s

B. Chiswell, 1681
' A popular manual on which Cocker based his better known work. The two books are for the most part identical.

Cocker's chief improvement is the new mode of division which Hodder did not give.'—D. N. B.
•Had this work given the new mode of division, it must have stood in the place of Cocker. ... It is one of the few

English works of the century which have found their way into Heilbronner's list.'—Pro/, de Morgan.

9349 HODGE (Paul R., c.e.) Analytical Principles and Practical Application of the
Expansive Steam Engine, as employed in Pumping, Manufacturing, Steam Navigation,
Railway Locomotion, etc., in which the Properties of Expansion are developed, and a Com-
parative View given of the Advantages to be obtained by the Adoption of Engines on this

Principle, tvith 8folding plates and woodcuts, 4to. hf. roan, uncut {scarce), 6s (p. £3. 3s) 1849
' a most useful work, which no one interested in steamers should be without.'

—

Allibone. The last three plates contain
early types of locomotive engines.

9350 HODGES (James) Construction of the Great Victoria Bridge in Canada, ivlth 38 fine
tinted lithographs, besides ivoodcuts, folio, cl., 12s 6c? (p. £4. 14s 6d) i860

This was Robert Stephenson's great tubular bridge at Montreal, which has now been superseded by a modern structure
giving freer headway. Besides giving constructional details, the above plates also contain fine views of early Canadian
scenery.

' The Victoria Railway Bridge (1S54-9) over the St. Lawrence at Montreal, is tubular in design, like the Britannia
Bridge. . . . It is remarkable chiefly for its ice-breaking piers, which are constructed with large bows at the up-river end
to resist the enormous pressure of ice in spring.'—D. K. Clark, M.I.C.E.

9351 HODGKINSON (Eaton, f.r.s.) Experimental Researches on the Strength and other
Properties of Cast Iron, with the Developement of New Principles ; Calculations deduced from
them ; and Inquiries applicable to Rigid and Tenacious Bodies generally, tvith 5 plates, and
ivoodcuts, Svo. hf. cl. {title stamped), 4s 6d 1846

9352 Another Copy, hf. bounds 4s
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HODGSON (James, f.e.s.) Catalogue of Eclipses of Jupiter's Satellites for 1736—
V. Hadley, No. 8777, ante.

9354 The Doctrine of Fluxions, founded on Sir Isaac Newton's Method, published by
himself in his Tract upon the Quadrature of Curves, first edition, icith numerous diagrams^ 4t<).

old calf gilt, newly reoacked (rare), £1. Is 1736
9355 Reimpression, with numerous diagrams, 4to. old calf 16« 6c? 1758

' Introducing the true method of flvxions, most of the books that have hitherto appeared ou that subject having in

them little more than the name, the principles on which they have proceeded being the same with the differential

calculus ; so that by calling a differential a fluxion, and a second differential a second fluxion, etc., they Imve so confusedly
jumbled the methods together, that people who have not been thoroughly acquainted with them, have been led into many
mistakes.'—Jnfro.

9356 Introduction to Chronology : containing an Account of Time, also of the most
remarkable Cycles, Epoch's, Era's, Periods and Moveable Feasts, with brief Account of the
several Methods proposed for the Alteration of the Style, the Reforming the Calendar, and
fixing the True Time of the Celebration of Easter, 8vo. sewn, 6s 1747

9357 HODGSON (John Ernest, f.r.g.s.) The Dredging of Gold Placers, ivith 18 plates, 8vo. c/.,

35 6c? (p. 55 nett) 1911

9358 HODSON (F.) ; Broad Lines in Science Teaching, edited by ; with Introduction by M. E.
Sadler, with plate, 8vo. cL, 3* (p. 5* nett) [1909]

9359 HOEFER (Ferdinand) Histoire de I'Astronomie, depuis ses Origines jusqu'k nos Jours;
with woodcuts, thick post 8vo. sewn, 2s 1873

9360 Another Copy, hf. cl., 2s 6d
9361 Histoire de la Chimie, depuis les Temps les plus recules jusqu'k notre Epoque, 2 vols.

8vo. seivn, 5s (p. F. 17) 1842-3

9362 Histoire des Math6matiques, depuis leurs Origines jusqu'au Commencement du XIX«
Si^cle, 2^ Edition ; urith diagrams, thick post 8vo. hf. cl., *2s 6d 1879

9363 Histoire de la Physique et de la Chimie, depuis les Temps les plus recules jusqu'Ji nos
Jours ; with 33 icoodcuts, post 8vo. hf cl. (o.p.), is 1872

9364 HOFF (Jacobus Hendrik van 't; f.r.s.) Acht Vortrage uber physikalische Chemie ;

2cith 9 diagrams, 8vo. sewn, 2s Braunschweig, 1€02

9365 HOFFLMAYR (Martin), und C. P. PRUCKNER: Die Fabrikation des Blausalzes
oder des krvstallisirten Kalium Eisen-Cyaniirs im Grossen ; ivith folding plate, 8vo. sewn, 5s

Hof 1837

9366 HOFFMANN (Friedrich ; Univ. Berlin) Uebersicht der OROGRAPHISCHEN und geognosti-
SCHEN Verhaltnisse vom nordwestlichen Deutschland ; with 3 copperplates (2 folding and
tinted), 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf {sound copy), 5s Liipzig, 1830

9367 HOFFMANN (Johann Josef Ignaz v.) Der Pythagorische Lehrsatz, mit 32 theils

bekannten, theils neuen Beweisen versehen, 2. mit [3] neuen Beweisen vermehrte Ausgabe ; with

38 diagrams, 4to. hoards (scarce). Is Qd Mainz, 1821
The most extensive collection of proofs ever published of Euclid I, 47.

9368 h5fLER (Alois ; Univ. Vienna) Didaktik des mathematischen Unterrichts ; with 2

folding plates and 147 diagrams, roy. 8vo., cl., 85 (p. M. 12) Leipzig, 1910

9369 HOFMANN (August Wilhelm v. ; f.r.s.) Chemical Investigation of the Organic Bases
contained in Coal-Gas Naphtha, 8vo. (pp. 32), seivn, uncut {scarce), 5s 1844

9370 On the Combining Power of Atoms, with woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 30), sewn, 4« 6rf 1865
' Professor [M. H. N. StoryJ Maskelyne [F.R.S.] with the Author's kind regards.*- Inscr. on cover.

9371 On the Composition of Mesitilole, and some of its Derivatives, 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn,

35 [c. 1848]

9372 Zur Erinnerung an vorangegangene Freunde : Gesammelte Gedachtnissreden ;

ivith portraits and fss., 3 vols. 8vo. cl., u'ith author's inscr. as beloiv, 12s 6d (p. M. 23)

Braunschweig, 1888
' Hrn. Dr. [Sir] M. Holtzmann mit freundschaftlichem Grusse des Verf.'—Jwscr. on flyleaf. ^ ., „
Including notices of Thomas Graham, Liebig, Heinrich Buff, H. v. Fehling, Friedrich Wohler, J. B. A. Dumas, Q. bella,

Gustav Kirchhoff, A. Wurtz, and others.
, . , u -j

' Characterised by the loving care with which he enters into the life and works of the men whom he extols, besides

being written in a most fascinating style.'—Pro/, £. v. iVeyer. t»i-i u-
9373 Sur la Force de Combinaison des Atomes, traduit, avec Aper(?u rapide de Fhilosophie

Chimique, par 1'Abbe F. N. R. MoiGNO ; with 20 icoodcuts, cr. 8vo. (pp. 67), setvn, 2s 6d 1866

9374 Introduction to Modern Chemistry, Experimental and Theoretic, with 65 woodcuts,

post 8vo. cl. {scarce), 10s 6d ^^"^

9375 A Thick Paper Copy, cl., icith author's inscr. as heloiv, \5s
, * »

'B. T. Duppa Esq. [F.R.S.] in token of the Author's sincere regards and in memory of the gratifying evening or

April 28 1865.'—/nscr. on flyleaf.

A work which led to great reforms in the teaching of chemistry.
, ,o\ i. ^ UJ,

9376 On Mauve and Magenta, with 3 coloured specimens of silk, Svo. (pp. 16), unbouna, «h^j

author's inscr. to Sir E. Frankland, F.R.S., 3s
, .1. tk i

9377 Note on the Action of Heat on Valeric Acid ; with some Remarks on the l;.or^»^J«

of the Alcohol-Eadicals, 8vo. (pp. 14), sewn, 3s ^ ''i>!o^o
9378 Researches regarding the Molecular Constitution of the Volatile Organic ^ases,

4to. (pp. 39), seivn {scarce), 6s Qd ....,,, .„Kiiui,!npnV
Containing the author's important investigations on amine bases, which were of great importance in the estaDiisniueni

of Gerhardt's theory of types. ^, .^, -,„ .^ 7,, ^r.
9379 Ueber eine sichere Reaction auf Benzol, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, with MS. note oy me

author, 3s
{.Leipzig, 1845]
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9382 HOFMANN (August Wilhelm v. ; f.r.s.) Researches on the Volatile Organic Bases,

5 parts 8vo. seivn, pt. I ivith author's inscr. (scarce), 12* 6d [1848-9]
Contents :—I. On the Action of Cyanogen on Aniline, Toluidine, and Camidine. II. On the Action of Iodine on

Aniline. III. Action of Chloride, Bromide, and Iodide of Cyanogen on Aniline, Melaniline, a New Conjugated Alkaloid :

[V, Anilides. V. On the Action of Acids and Bases on Cyaniline.
' His splendid work on aniline and its numerous derivatives, and on the addition products of this base (e.g. cyan-aniline)

immensely enriched organic chemistry. These investigations resulted in the discovery of a wealth of new and striking
facts, e.g. the observation of the influence exerted by halogens entering the aniline molecule on the chemical character of
the resulting compounds.'—Pro/. E. v. Meyer.

9383 , and Sir Edward FB.ANKLAND, f.r.s. : Report to the Metropolitan Board of
Works on the Deodorization of Sewage, 8vo. (pp. 16), unbound, 3s 1859

This report formed the beginning of the fruitful bacteriological investigations of Sir B. Frankland.

9384 : VOLHARD (Jacob ; Univ. Halle), und Emil Fischer ; Univ. Berlin : AUGUST WiLHELM
von Hofmann : eln Lebensbild, im Auftrage der Deutschen chemischen Gesellschaft verfasst

;

2oith 2 portraits, and other illustrations, 8vo. handsomely bound in dark purple morocco gilt, silken

linings andflyleaves, \Qs Qd Berlin, 1902
The above copy belonged to Sir Maurice Holzmann, and contains a copy of a letter by him to Prof. J. Volhard, caused

by a remark in the book by the latter, reflecting on the writer's ability as a chemical experimenter, and the reply to it by
Prof. Volhard.

9385 — : Will (Wilhelm, Univ. Berlin) Zum Gedachtnis an A. W. V. Hofmann : Trauerfeier
der Universitat am 22. Juni 1892, roy. 8vo. (pp. 17), seivn, ivith author's inscr., IsQd [Berlin, 1892]

9386 HOFMAN (Heinrich Oscar ; Mass. Inst. Technology) Gold Milling in the Black Hills [of

Dakota], withfolding plate and 2 woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf neat ^ 4s {Chicago, 1889]
Bound up is : Catalogue of Mining Machinery by Messrs. Fraser and Chalmers, Chic?go, copiously illustrated.

9387 The Metallurgy of Lead, and the Desilverization of Base Bullion, 7th Impression*
with 441 illustrations, includingfolding plates, 8vo. cl., 16s 6d (p. £1. 5s nett) New York, 1904

9388 HOFMANN (Carl) Practical Treatise on the Manufacture of Paper in all its Branches,
with 5folding plates, and 129 woodcuts, 4to. cl., uncut [name on title), 15s (p. £3. 13s Qd)

Philadelphia, 1873
9389 HOGrQ- (Jabez ; ophthalmic surgeon, F.h.s.) The Microscope: its History, Construction, and

Application ; 6th Edition, with 8 coloured plates and 356 coloured woodcuts, thick or. 8vo. cl., 2s

(p. 7s 6rf) 1867
9390 New [Seventh] Edition [with Supplement], with 8 coloured plates, and 362 woodcuts,

thick cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d [1867]
9391 HOGrREWE (Johann Ludwig, konigl. Grossbritt. Ingenieur-Capitain) Beschreibung der

in England seit 1759 angelegten, und jetzt grostentheils [sic] vollendeten schiffbaren
Kanale, zur innern Gemeinschaffc der vornehmsten Handelstadte, nebst einem Versuch einer

Geschichte der inlandischen Schiffahrt, und aller, bis jetzt, in- und ausserhalb Europa
bekannten schiffbaren Kanale ; with vignette on title, and 10 folding copperplates, 4to. con-

temporary mottled calf { fi,ne copy) ; rare, £1. Is Hannover, 1780
Published on the eve of the ' canal mania '. It contains full descriptions of the Bridgewater Canal, the Oxford-

Lichfield, Trent-Mersey, Liverpool-Leeds, and Lincoln-Cambridge Canals.

9392 HOLDEN (Col. Henry Capel Loflffc ; f.r.s.). Description of, and Instructions for Working,
the Chronograph of Boulenge T^pe, as modified and improved by, and made by J. Pitkin,
vjith 7 illustrations and folding plate, 8vo. limp, cl., with auto, letter from the author to F. J.

Jervis-Smith, pr., F.R.S. , 4s [c. 1892]

9393 HOLDSWORTH (Israel) White's Ephemeres [sic'] from 1801 to 1850 ; containing the
Geocentric Longitudes and Latitudes of the Sun, Moon, and Planets, 12mo. calf {rubbed), 3s Qd

Leeds, 1850
9394 HOLDSWORTH (Joseph) Geology, Minerals, Mines, and Soils of Ireland, in Reference

to its Amelioration and Industrial Prosperity, with front, and vignette by Liza,rs, post 8vo. cl.,

3s Qd 1857
9395 HOLLAND (James William, Jeflerson Med. Coll., Philadelphia) Text-Book of Medical

Chemistry and Toxicology, ivith 8 coloured plates, and 108 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., 7s 6d
(p. 15s nett) Philadelpkia, 1905

9396 [HOLLAND (John)] The History and Description of Fossil Fuel, the Collieries, and
Coal Trade of Gt. Britain, by the Author of the ' Treatise on Manufactures in Metal ', ivith

42 ivoodcuts, 8vo. cl., uncut, 5s Qd 1835, or, '41

With chapter on Foreign Coal Deposits and Coal Trade, Conversion and Products of Coal, and Probable Duration of

our Coal. It is not mentioned among the author's works in D. N. B.

9397 [ ] Treatise on the Progressive Improvement and Present State of the Manufac-
tures in Metal, with vignettes by Finden, and 300 woodcuts, 3 vols. fcap. 8vo. hf. calf {nice

copy), Qs 1831-4

9398 HOLLANDTJS (Johann Isaak) Sammlung unterschiedlicher bewahrter Chymischer
Schriften, namentlich : Opus Saturni, Opera Vegetabilia, Opus Minerale, Cabala, de Lapide
Philosophico, nebst Tractat von den Irrgangen derer Alchymisten, Auctoris Incerti, neue
Auflage, mit Verzeichniis derer wichtigsten Materien ; with 16 copperplates, besides woodcuts,
8vo. sewn, uncut {rare), 15s Wien, ITJS

Very little is known of this Dutch alchemist, who is supposed to haye flourished at the end of the XlVth Century,
and to have acquired great wealth in teaching his ' art '. According to Prof. H. Kopp he wrote more fully of the
philosopher's stone than was the custom with the alchemists of the time.

The above Avork includes also two works by Isaak Hollandus, the author's father, viz. Vegetabilia, and Opus Minerale.

9399 HOLLEMAN (F. A.) Spoorwegremmen [Continuous Brakes], with folding plate, 8vo.

{pp. 23), sewn, 2s z. p., 1891
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9402 HOLLEMAN (Arnold Frederik, Univ. Amsterdam) Text-Book of Inorganic Chemistry,
translated by Hermon C. Cooper, i/cith 2 plates (1 coloured), and 84 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 5s
(p. 105 6c? nett) Neia York, 1902

9403 Text-Book of Organic Chemistry, translated from the 2nd Dutch Edition by A.
Jamieson Walker and Owen E. Mott, with 73 illustrations, Svo. cl., 6* (p. 10* 6rf nett)

ih., 1903 or, '6

One of the best text-books on the subject.

9404 HOLLIDAY (Francis, pr.) Introduction to Fluxions, loith 7 folding plates, Svo. old calf,

6* Qd 1777
Claiming,' to treat the subject by 'a plainer and more perspicuous method than has hitherto appeared.*

9405 HOLLIDAY (Thomas) Complete Treatise on Practical Land-Surveying, etc., or,

Railway Surveying", Artificial AVork, Conic Sections, Gauging, etc. etc., with 20 copperplates
and numerous voodcuts, Svo. boards, 5s 1S38

9406 HOLLWAY (John) On a New Application of Rapid Oxidation, by which Sulphides are
utilized for Fuel, u-ith 2 folding plates, folio (pp. 37), sewn, 3s 1879

9407 HOLMAN (Silas W.) Computation Rules and Logarithms, with Tables of other Useful
Functions, roy. Svo. cl. (o. p.), 5s New York, 1896

9408 HOLMES (— ) Magneto Electric Light as Applicable to Lighthouses, with front,
oj the generator, Svo. cl. (scarce), 10s 6d [c. 1863]

'Professor Holmes has practically established the fitness and sufficiency of the magneto-electric light for lighthouse
purposes.'—/•'ararfai/. It was first used at the South ForelaLd, in 1S58, and was the Hist application of the electric light
in a lighthouse.

Who was ' Professor Holmes '? He seems to have been a pioneer of practical frictional electricity in England, yet is

not in any book of biographical reference.

9409 HOLMES (George C. V.) The Steam Engine, withfrontispiece and 212 woodcuts, thick cr. Svo.

cl..2s6d ip.i5s) 1887, or, '8

9410 HOLMGHEN (Hjalmar) Sur I'lNTifiGRATiON cle 1'Equation Diffi^rentielle (ao + bg x +

C.2 x2) ^^^ + (aj + bi x)
^,^

+ ao y = O, roy. 4to. (pp. 58), sewn, 2s 6d Stockholm, 1869

9411 HOLTZAPFFEL (Charles ; m.i.c.e.) New System of Scales of Equal Parts, applicable to

various Purposes of Engineering, etc., with folding plate of the Scales, Svo. cl., with author's

inscr. to, and bookplate of, Peter Mark Boget, F.R.S., 4* 1838

9412 Another Copy, hf calf, with author's inscr., 3s 6rf

The author's first work. At end is a Catalogue of Messrs. Holtzapffel & Co.'s Engines, Lathes, and Tools.

9413 (— , and John Jacob) Turning and Mechanical Manipulation : a Work of General
Reference and Practical Instruction on the Lathe, and the various Mechanical Pursuits followed
by Amateurs ivith very numerous plates and woodcuts, 5 vols. Svo. cl. (SCARCE), £3. \5s 1866-84

Contents:— !. Materials: their Differences, Choice, and Preparation; Various Modes of Working them, generally

without Cutting Tools. II. The Principles of Construction, Action, and Application of Cutting Tools used by Hand, and
of Machines derived horn the Hand Tools. III. Abrasive and Miscellaneous Processes, which cannot be accoTiiplished

with Cutting Tools. IV. The Principles and Practice of Hand or Simple Turning. Y. The Principles and Practice of

Ornamental or Complex Turning.

9414 Vols. I—III Ojfly, ivith hundreds of plates and woodcuts, 3 vols. Svo. cl. (back of v. Ill
torn), £\.\5s 1846-50

The standard work on the subject. ' Holtzapflfel throughout displays a masterly knowledge of technical art and of the
scientific principles underlying it.'—K. if. B.

9415 HOLZMULLER (Gustav) Einfuhrung in die Tiieorie der isogonalen Verwandtschaften
und der Conformen Abbildungen , mit Anwendungen auf mathematische Physik ; unth 26
plates, Svo. sewn (o.p.), 8s Qd Leipzig, 1882

9416 Methodisches Lehrbuch der Elementar-Mathematik (Bd. I 2. Auflage) ; with 512
illustrations, 3 vols. Svo. cl., 4s (p. M. 8.20) ibidem, 1895-4-6

9417 HOMASSEL (M. ; chef des teintures de la manufacture des Gobelins) COURS Th^oRIQUE et

Pratique sur I'Art de la Teinture en Laine, Sole, Fil, Coton, Fabrique d'Indienne en Gmnd et

Petit Teiut ; suivi de I'Art du Teinturier-Ddgraisseur, du Blanchiment des Toiles, Fils, Coton,

Chanvre, Lin, Gravures, etc., par I'Acide Muriatique Oxig^n6 ;
3^^ [derni^re] Edition [par E, J. B.

Bouillon-Lagrange] ; with plate, Svo. calf gilt, g. e. (rare), 15s 1818

HOME (Sir Everard, m.d., f.r.s.) Croonian Lecture on Muscular Motion (1794)—v.

No. 9201, ante.

9418 HOME (Francis, m.d., Univ. Edin.) Experiments on Bleaching, Svo. sound copy in

contemporary calf with Calgarth Park booklabel of Richard Watson, F.R.S. , absentee Bp. of

LlandaffiRAB.^.), £1. Is Edin., 1756
' An essay to which a gold medal was awarded by the trustees for the improvement of manufactures in North Britain,

and which was translated into French and German.'—D. N. £.

9419 HOMER (Henry, rector of Birdinqbury) ENQUIRY into the MEANS of Preserving and
Improving the Publick Roads of this Kingdom, with Observations on the probable Consequences

of the present Plan, Svo. seum (rare), 10s 6d Oxford, S. Parker, 1767
•Macadam in his 'Remarks on the present System of Roadmaking' (pp. 11-12) quotes this work with approval.

Homer's opinions on highways, t'he enclosure of waste-lands, and the value of inland navigation were far in advance of

his time.'—1>. N. B. He was the father of the classical scholar and friend of Dr. Parr.

9420 HOOGEWERFF (J. A., u.s.N.) Magnetic Observations at the United States Naval
Observatory, 1888 and 1889, ivith 14 folding charts, 4to. cl., 5s Washington, 1890

9421 HOOQEWERF (S.) Ueber einige NEUE Derivate des Mesitylens : Inaugural-Dissertation,

Svo. (pp. 48), sewn, Is 6d Gottingen, 1868

9422 , en W. A. van Dorp : Over de Inwerking van Onderbromigzuur Kalium op

SucciNPHENYLAMiDE, 8vo. (pp. 37), sewn, Is Qd Amsterdam, 1890
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9425 HOLT (Alfred, m.i.c.e.) Review on the Progress of Steam Shipping diiring the last Quarter
of a Century, edited by James Forrest, with 3 illustrations, 8vo. sevjn, Zs 1878

9426 HOOD (Charles, f.r.s.) Practical Treatise on Warming Buildings by Hot Water, on
Ventilation, etc. etc., with Inquiry into the Laws of Radiant and Conducted Heat, the Chemical
Constitution of Coal, and the Combustion of Smoke ; 2nd Edition, greatly enlarged, with woodcuts,

Svo. cL, 3s 1844

9427 Third Edition, greatly enlarged, with 39 woodcuts, Svo. cl., 3s Qd 1855

9428 Fifth Edition, greatly enlarged, vnth 64 woodcuts, Svo. hf. morocco, 4s 6c? 1879

9429 Sixth [last] Edition, with 64 woodcuts, Svo. cl. (o. p.), 6s Qd (p. 12s Qd) 1885

9430 HOOKE (Robert, m.d., f.r.s., GreshamProf. Astronomy) Lectures de PotentiaRestitutiva,
or of Spring, explaining the Power of Springing Bodies, with some Collections, viz., a Description

of Dr. Pappin's [sic] Wind-Fountain and Force Pump ; Mr. Young's Observations concerning
Natural Fountains ; some otlier Considerations concerning that Subject ; Capt. Sturmy's Remarks
of a Subterraneous Cave and Cistern ; Mr. G. T. Observations made on the Pike of Teneriff, 1674 ;

some Reflections and Conjectures occasioned thereupon ; a Relation of a late Eruption in the Isle

of Palma, with 3 copperplates, and diagrams, sm. 4to. old hf. calf {sound and large copy), with
bookplate of Henry Thomas Ellicombe [Ellacombe], pr., campanologist^ and auto, of Prof. A. S.

Ilerschely F.R.S. (very rare), £1. 10s John Martyn, 1678
'A very curious pamphlet, containing some remarkably close anticipations of modern theories.'—Pro/, Toil. 'He

expounded in it the true theory of elasticity {ut terisio sic vis'\ and (virtually) the kinetic hypothesis [now advanced to the
rank of theory] of gases,'

—

Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

9431 Micrographia : or some Physiological Descriptions of Minute Bodies made by MAGNIFY-
ING Glasses, with Observations and Inquiries thereupon, ivith engraved arms of the Royal Society

on title, and 38 fine copperplates {mostly folding), folio, old calf {yery fine and tall copy), with
auto. ' J. Finch ' {? Sir John Finch, F.R.S., 1626-82) on title, and old armorial bookplate of E. S.

d' H. Lloyd (very rare), £4. 4s Jo. Martyn and Ja. Allestry, 1665
' a book full of ingenious ideas and singular anticipations. It contained the earliest investigation of the ' fantastical

colours ' of thin plates, with a quasi-explanation by interference, the first notice of the ' black spot ' in soap-bubbles, and
a theory of light, as ' a very short vibrative motion ' transverse to straight lines of propagation through a ' homogeneous
medium '. Heat was defined as ' a property of a body arising from the motion or agitation of its parts,' and the real nature
of combustion was pointed out in detail, eleven years before the publication of Mayow's similar discovery ' {v. Nos. 1296-7,

ante).—Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

Besides being the first large work illustrating microscopical objects, all engraved by the author himself, it contains the
invention of the compound microscope and of the wheel barometer, an explanation of the twinkling of the stars,

important investigations on the refraction of light, and a passage first suggesting homogeneous immersion objectives for

microscopes.

9432 • Posthumous Works, containing his Cutlerian Lectures, and other Discourses, read at

the Royal Society, in which, I. The present Deticiency of Natural Pliilosophy is discoursed of, with
the Methods of rendering it more certain and beneficial. IE, The Nature, Motion and Effects of

Light are treated of, particularly that of the Sun and Comets. III. An Hypothetical Explication
of Memory . . . IV. An Hypothesis and Explanation of the Cause of Gravity, or Gravitation,

Magnetism, etc. V. Discourses of Earthtiuakes, their Causes and Effects . . . VI. Lectures for

imp»oving Navigation and Astronomy, with the Descriptions of several new and useful Instru-

ments and Contrivances . . ., with the Author's Life ... by Richard Waller, f.r s., with
copperplates, folio, large and sound copy in old panelled calf {Joints mended) ; rare, £2, 10* 1705

In the above work the author ' inferred the action of a solar repellant force in producing the tails of comets ; suggested

the motion of the sun among the stars ; and propounded correct notions as to the nature of fossils and the succession of

living things on the oarth.'—i). N. B.

In the fourth essay he explains gravitation as a 'propagated pulse' of the ether. The fifth essay (pp. 277-450) is

geologically of importance for first evolving the author's diluvial theory, A copious account of this discourse is contained
in Sir Charles Lyell's ' Principles of Geology '.

Waller's ' Life ', which is partly autobiographical, is still the chief authority on the author's life.

On p. 420 is the following curious MS. note, referring to the earthquake of July 23rd, 1690 :
' This I observed, it was on

a Saturday on 7 Afternoon, w". I was talking w"*. Queen Mary at Kensington, who thought yt. some of ye. house was
fallen down, so strong was ye. shock. W. S.'

9433 HOOPER (Egbert G.) The Manual of Brewing : Scientific and Technical ; 2nd Edition, with
woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., Zs (p. 7s 6c?) 1882

9434 HOOPER (William, m.d.) Rational Recreations, in which the Principles of Numbers
and Natural Philosophy are clearly and copiously elucidated, by a Series of Easy, Entertain-

ing, Interesting Experiments, including those commonly performed with the Cards, first

edition, with ^^folding plates on copper, 4 volsj. Svo. old calf. Vis 1774
9435 Another Copy, old calf {some joints cracked), 10s Qd
9436 Third Edition, corrected, with Q5 finefolding plates on copper, 4 vols. Svo. contemporary

calf, 12s 1787

9437 Fourth Edition, corrected, with 65 folding plates on copper^ 4 vols. Svo. old calf {some

joints cracked), 10s Qd 1794
' Though this work is, in general, a compilation, some original experiments will be here found, and the whole, perhaps

,

will appear to be delivered with more perspicuity and concision, and digested in a manner more regular than has been
hitlierto attempted,'

—

Advertisement.

9438 HOORWEG (J. L.) Sur la PROPAGATION du SoN, d'apres la nouvelle Theorie des Gaz ; with
diagrams, Svo. (pp. 47), sewn. Is 6d [Utrecht, 1876]

9439 Tien Voordrachten over Electrotechniek ; withZO woodcuts, Svo.c? ,2s6o? ibidem, 1895

9440 HOOVER (Herbert Clark) Principles of Mining Valuation, Organization, and Ad-
ministration : Copper, Gold, Lead, Silver, Tin, and Zinc, with 45 illustrations, roy. %\o. cl ,

6s 6d (p. 10s Qd nett) New York, 1909

9441 HOPKINS (Evan, c.E.) On the Connexion of Geology with Terrestrial Magnetism, with

24 plates, Svo. cl, 3s 6d 1844



HENKY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 475

9443 HOPKINS (George M.) Experimental Science: Elementary, Practical, and Experimental
Physics, ivith front, and 672 u-oodcuts, thick large 8vo. cl., 8s (p. 17* nett) [New York, 1890]

9444 HOPKINS (William J.) Telephone Lines and their Properties, with diagrams, cr. 8vo.
cL, 3s (p. Qs) 1893

9445 HOPKINSON (Bertram ; son of the following, f.r.s., m.i.c.e.) Vibrations of Systems
having One Degree of Freedom, with 12 diagrams, 8vo. sewn, 2s Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1910

9446 HOPKINSON (John, f.r.s.) Electrostatic Capacity of Glass, urith plate, roy. 4to.'(pp. 7),

seivn, 2s 6d 1878
9447 On HiGii Electrical Resistances, 8vo. (pp. 3], unbound, Is 6d 1879
9448 Magnetic and other Physical Properties ot Iron at a High Temperature, with 9

plates {I folding), and woodcuts, 4to. (pp. 23), seion, 3* %d 1889
Containing the results of valuable experiments for which he was awarded in 1890 a Royal Society's medal.

9449 Original Papers. Vol. I : Technical Papers, edited, with Memoir [and Appendix]

,

by Bertram HOPKINSON ; f.r.s., i^i<A 2 portraits, and numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl. [cover stained),

6* Qd (p. 10* %d nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1901
Containing his important paper on the dynamo, giving the characteristic curves, his invention of group-Hashing

lights, etc. etc.

9450 Residual Charge of the Leyden Jar. Dielectric Properties of Different
Glasses, roy. 4to. (pp. 28), sevm, 3s 1877

' a valuable series of experiments.'—D. N. B.

9451 HOPKINSON (J.) and Co. : The Engineer's Practical Guide, and the Working of the
Steam Engine explained by the Use of the Indicator ; 7th Edition, unth 49 diagrams, 8vo. hf.

bound, 3s 6d (p. 12s 6rf) Huddersfeld, 1875
9452 HOPPE-SEYLER (Ernst Felix Immanuel; Univ. Sirassburg) FrySIOLOGISCHK CuEVilE

;

unth numerous woodcuts, 4 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf red morocco (scarce), 15s (p. M. 25.40 sewn)
Berlin, 1877-81

Inhalt:—I. Allgemeine Biologie ; II. die Verdauung und Resorption der Niihrstoffe; III. Blut, Respiration, Lymphe,
Chylus ; IV. die Organe des Thierkorpers und ihre Functiouen, der Gesamnitstoftwechsel der Thiere.

' Die physiologische und pathologische Chemie verdanken ihm eine grosse Reihe wichtiger und bahnbrechender
Forschungen. Es seien besonders seine Untersuchungen liber die Eigenschaften der Blutfarbstofte und Eiweissstoffe, die

Zusatnmcnsetzung der Protaplasmen, die Aktivierungdes Sauerstofifs, die Giirungsprocesse u. a. hervorgehoben.'

9453 [HOPPTJS (John, f.r.s.. Prof. Philos. Univ. Coll. London)] Account of Lord Bacon's
Novum Organon Scientiarum, or. New Method of Studying the Sciences, 2 parts in 1 vol. 8vo.

limp cl. {scarce), os [1827]

9454 Another Copy, sewn, 4s
The authorship was unknown to Halkett and Laing.

9455 HOPTON (Arthur, astrologer) A Concordancy of Yeares ; containing a new, easie, and
most exact Computation of Time, according to the English Account ; also the Use of the

English and Roman Kalender, with briefe Notes, Rules and Tables, as well Mathematicall and
Legal, as Vulgar, for each priuate Mans occasion, newly composed, digested, and augmented.
withfine woodcut border on title, and astrological looodcuts, 12mo., tlacfe letter ; old calf, rebacked

(some II. stained, and title mountea) ; rare, with the 1. of imprint at end, £1. 10s

for the Company of Stationers, 1616
One of the many astrological and prophetic almanacks of which the Stationers' Company long exercised an undignified

monopoly, and whose revival now for the befooling of the ill-educated female rich would soon make it a wealthy rival

of the Bond Street sand -diviners.
Arthur Hopton the astrologer must not be confused with his contemporary Sir Arthur Hopton the diplomatist. The

above work is dedicated to Sir Edward Coke, and includes a briefe discourse of the naturall causes of watery meteors,

as snow, hail, raine, etc. ; divers signes to prognosticate what weather is towards ; certaine predictions of th« weather

in every Moneth, etc. etc. etc.
' This work is mentioned by the commentators on Shakespeare.'—4iWbone. A copy of the above edition fetched £3. 10«

at auction in 1903.

9456 Speculum Topographicum : or the Topographicall Glasse, containing the Lse of

the Topographicall Glasse, Theodelitus, Plaine Table and Circumferentor, with many Rules of

Geometry, Astronomy, Topography perspectiue, and Hydrography, partly printed in blacfe letter,

with very numerous ivoodcuts {one folding) of topographical instruments, maps, and diagrams,

sm. 4to. contemporary calf, neivly rebacked {blank bottom margins water-stained, andafew wormed,

otherwise A large and very sound copy) ; very rare, £3. 15s

N. 0. for Simon Waterson, 1611
' Containing many good practical rules in geometry, measurement of distances, heights, sun's altitude and parallax,

and a table for calculating annuities.'—D. N. B. ,,,,.,,
On page 3 is a map of the World, showing North and South Amebic^ and 'New Guiena, The above copy also

contains at end one leaf Ee, giving a duplicate illustration of the * topographicall glasse,' and the maker s name.

Anthony h. Wood mistakenly ascribes the above work to Sir Arthur Hopton, the Ambassador to Spain.

9457 HORNBY (John) Text-Book of Gas Manufacture for Students, with 8 folding plates, and

63 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 5s) .^?^a
9458 Sixth [latest] Edition, greatly enlarged and rewritten, with 1 folding plates, and 140

other illustrations, Svo. cl., ds (p. 7s 6d nett) ^^^^

9459 HORNBY (Thomas) Dissertation on Lime, and its Use and Abuse in Agriculture ;
enibracing

its Chemical Effects, and Observations on the Nature of Manures in General ; 3rd Edition, Svo.

hf calf, 4s 1821

9460 HORNE (John, f.r.s.), and Jethro Justinian Harris TEALL, f.r.s.: On Borolanite,

with 2 plates (I coloured), roy. 4to. (pp. 16), sewn. Is 6d Edtn., 1892

HORNER (Francis, m.p.) —v. nos. 2889 and 7682, ante.

9461 [HORNER (J. G.)l Helical Gears; a Practical Treatise, by a Foreman Pattern-Maker,
with over 100 woodcuts {including plates), post 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 7s Qd) 1«>5^^
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9464 [HORNOT (Antoine)] Trait6 des Odeurs, Suite du Traite de la Distillation, par M. Dejean,

Distiilateur, nouvelle Edition, 12mo. old mottled calf gilt, 10* Qd 1788
9465 [ ] Traits Raisonne de la Distillation ; ou'la Distillation rdduite en Principes, avec un

Traite des Odeurs, par M. Dejean, Distiilateur, 12mo. old calf gilt {rare), 125 Qd 1753
First edition of a well-known work, which went through several editions.

9466 HORTON (Frank) On the Discharge of Negative Electricity from Hot Calcium and
from Lime, with 5 diagrams, roy. 4to. (pp. 22), sewn, \s Qd 1907

9467 HORTON (Richard) The Complete Measurer : the Measurement of Boards, Glass, Timber,
and Stone, cr. 8vo. cL, 2s Qd (p. 65) 1862

946S HOSKOLD (H. D., c.E.) The Engineer's Valuing Assistant: a Practical Treatise on the
Valuation of Collieries and other Mines ; with Rules, Formulae, and Examples, Valuation Tables,
etc. etc., with Introduction by Peter Gray, 2nd Edition, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 7* 6c? nett) 1905

9469 Practical Treatise on Mining, Land and Railway Surveying, Engineering, etc.,

containing the Errors of the Magnetic Needle ; Practical Geometry and Trigonometry ; with
Description, Use, and Adjustments of the Miners' new Transit Theodolite, etc. etc., with 2
plates,^ folding plans, and 74 ivoodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl.. Is 6d (p. £1. 10s) 1863

HOSPITALIER (Edouard, de VInstitat), An INTERESTING and VALUABLE COLLEC-
TION on ELECTRICAL SCIENCE formed by, and consisting of Smaller Works,
Brochures, Extracts from SciENriFic Periodicals, Manufacturers' Catalogues,

Manuscripts, and his copious Correspondence with Scientists and Electricians,

chiefly in French and English, all arranged, dated, and sorted by M. Hospitaller

himself ; as under :

—

9470 ACCUMULATEURS : Th^orie. R^sultats d'ExPERiENCEs. Appareils Accessoires;

a very extensive Collection, including many Legal Documents of Patent Cases,

Correspondence from and with the various Inventors, etc. etc., £5. 5s a. d.

9471 AERODYNAMIQUB : Ai^RONAUTiQUB. An^mo-Moteurs. Moulinse Yent. Resist-

ance de I'AiR. Acoustique. Air Liquide. Liquefaction des Gaz. Basses Tempera-

tures. Appareils Frigorifiques ; a large and interesting Collection, £3. Ss a. d.

9472 ARC ELECTRIQUE : Lampes a Arc. Lumi^be JSlectrique. Arc VoltaVque,

Regulateurs. Foyers Lumineux Electriques. CuriositEs de la Lampisterie

Electrique ; a very large and interesting collection, £4. 4s a. d.

9473 CHALEUR. THERMODYNAMIQUE : Constantes Thermiques. Moteurs Ther-
MiQUES. Thermometrfe, Pyrometrie, Calorimetrie. Entropie ; a large and
interesting collection, containing interesting Correspondence, and a manuscript
' Essai sur I'Analogie des Lois Thermiques et Electriques ' by Hospitaller, £4. 4s a. d.

9474 COMPTEURS d'ELECTRICITE : GEneralites, Classification. Compteurs pom-

la Distribution d'^NERGiE Electrique. Compteurs de Quantity d'^LECTRiciTE

(Compteurs Electrolytiques. Compteurs Mecaniques). Compteurs d'ENEROiE

Electrique. Mesures Electriques ; a large and very valuable Collection, containing

a large amount of MS. and Official Matter, Correspondence with Inventors, etc.,

£8. 8s
,

a. d.

9475 CONDUCTEURS et RESISTANCE d'ELECTRICITE: Conducteurs, Isolants,

Dielectriques. Canalisation de I'Energie Electrique; a large and interesting

Collection, £2. 2s a. d.

9476 ECLAIRAGE au G-AZ : Fabrication et Epuration. Ac6tyl6ne ; a large and

very interesting Collection, containing much MS. matter and correspondence on

the Welsbach Light, £3. 3s. a. d.

9477 GAZ0G:6NES, THERMOGENES et VAPORIGENES : Combustion, Combustibles.

SuRCHAUFFEURS. Aluminothermie. Moteurs Tuermiques. Moteurs a Yapeur.

Condensation. Chaudieres a Vapeur ; a very large Collection, £3. 3s a. d.

9478 LOCOMOTION ELECTRIQUE : Historique, Classification. Efforts de

Traction. Freinage. Tramways. Accumobiles; a very extensive and important

Collection, especially on Electric Tramways, £7. 7s a. d.

9479 : Chemins de Fer (Locomotive Aatonome. Locomotive

Heilmann). Chemins Mobiles. Telpherage. Touage. Navigation Electrique ;

an extensive Collection, £1. 15s a. d.

9480 MAGNilTISME: Theories. Aimants Permanents. Mesures Magnetiques

(Permeabilite. Induction. Hysteresis. Mesures des Flux. Champs Magnetiques).

Propriet^s Magn^tiques des Fers et des Aciers, du Nickel, Bismuth, Cobalt, etc.

Applications Electro-Magn^tiques ; a very large collection, consisting mainly of

Contributions to English Scientific Journals, £2. 12s 6d a. d.



No. 9431 (pctfje 47-i).

One of the most suggestive works in the history of science, containing

inter alia the discovery of the compound microscope.
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No. 9456 {par/e 475).

An account of surveying instruments, with an early map of America.
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HOSPITALIER COLLECTION, continued:—

9482 MECANIQUE APPLIQUEE : Generalites, Questions Theoriques : Organes
de Machines (Amortisseurs, Organes Mobiles). Regulateurs. Transmissions.
Unification des Filetages. Cinematique. Accouplements. Roulements ; a very
large and interesting Collection, including much MS. Matter, £4. 4s a. d.

9483 MESURES ELECTRIQUES. Decisions Legales. Etalons. Decimalisation
des Unites de Temps. Stst^-me Metrique. Documents relatifs a I'Unification.
Sur I'Unification du Langage et des Notations Techniques. Congr^s Internationaux
d'ELECTRiciTE 1889. 1893. 1900. 1904; a very interesting and most extensive
Collection, containing a large amount of MS. Matter, including M. Hospitaller's
Correspondence, £5. 5^ a. d.

9484 TURBINES ^ VAPEUR : G^neralites : Turbo-Dynamos. Turbine Parsons.
Turbine Curtis. Turbine Bateau; a large Collection, £1. 15s a. d.

9485 Domestic Electricity for Amateurs, translated, with Additions, by C. J. Wharton,
with front, and 155 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. (o. p.), Ss (p. 6*) 1889

Containing descriptions of ingenious electric toys, most of which are now forgotten.
9486 The Modern Applications of Electricity, translated and enlarged by Julius Maier,

with 2 plates, and 169 woodcuts, 8vo. cL, or, hf. morocco, 3s (p. I65) 1882
9487 Second [last] Edition, with many Additions, with 429 woodcuts {including folding

plates), 2 vols. 8vo. cl., Qs %d (p. £1, 5*) 1883
9488 Polyphased Alternating Currents [with Appendixes on the Lauflfen-Frankfort

Transmission] , unth 31 illustrations, cr. 8vo. hf. morocco, 2s %d [1893]
9489 Les Principales Applications de I'J^lectricit^ ; vnth ^plates, and 133 woodcuts, roy.

8vo. cl. extra, g. e.,, 35
,

1881
9490 -—— Traite Elementaire de I'^nergie Electrique, Tome I (seul paru) : Definitions,

Principes, Lois Generales, et Applications h, la Mesure ; with 258 woodcuts, large 8vo. hf. calf gilt,

uncut, t. e. g., 6s (p. F. 12 sewn) 1890
9491 HOTCHKISS SYSTEM (The) of RAPlD-FlRiNG GuNS : Descriptions and Illustrations of the

Guns, Ammunition, Mounts and Carriages, as designed for the Naval and Military Services, with
Firing Tables and Penetration Diagrams, as determined by Official Tests, with 34 plates {including
fine phototypes), roy. 4to. hf. olive morocco neat, 15s privately printed, 1887

9492 HOUDAILLE (Le Capitaine) Sur une M^thode d'EssAi Scientifique et Pratique des Objectif

a

Photographiques et des Instruments d'OPTiQUE ; loithfolding plate and 31 illustrations, roy.
8vo. sevjn, ls6d 1894

9493 HOUEL (Jules, Univ. Bordeaux) Theorie El^meNTAIRE des QuANTlT^S COMPLEXES ; tvith

83 diagrams, 2 v., '67-74: Le Besgue (V. A.) Introduction h la Theorie des Nombres, '62—
3 vols. roy. 8vo. in 2, hf. calf gilt, vnth bookplate of Prof. H. W. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S. (scarce),
£1. UsQd 1862-74

CoNTENu DE HouiiL : I. Algebra des Quantites Complexes : II. Theorie des Fonctions Unifomies : III. Theorie des
Fonctions Multiformes : IV. Applications G6om6triques de la Theorie des Quantites Complexes, filements de la Theorie
des Quaternions,

9494 HOUGHTON (Thomas) The Golden Treasury : or, the Compleat Minor [sic] ; being
Royal Institutions, or Proposals for Articles to Establish and Confirm Laws, Liberties, and
Customs of Silver and Gold Mines, to all the King's Subjects, in such Parts of Africa and
America, which are now, or shall be annexed to, and dependant on the Crown of England ; with
Rules, Laws and Methods of Mining, and Getting of Precious Stones ; the Working and Making
of Salt-Peter ; and also, the Digging and Getting of Lead, Tin, Copper, and Quick Silver-Oars,
18mo. contemporary calf, neatly reoacked {somewhat browned) ; rare, £>\. 5s

printedfor the Author, 1699
• Houghton is valuable for the laws relating to mines, and his explanation of the miners' terms, etc.'—Lowndes.

9495 HOULLEVIGTJE (Louis, Univ. Marseilles) The Evolution of the Sciences, translated from
the French, 8vo. cl., t. e.g., is (p. 6* 60? nett) 1909

9496 HOXJTEN (Willem van) De Balans of Weegschaal ; hare Wijze van Zamenstelling,
Werking, Vermogen, Zuiverheid, en de Oorzaken van Onzuiverheid ; tvithfolding plate, fcap. 8vo.

sewn, 3s 6d [Rotterdam, 1827]

9497 HOXJZEAU (Jean Charles ; Directeur de VObservatoire de Bruxelles), et AlbertLANCASTEK,
Biblioth6caire de cet Etablissement : BiBLlOGRAPHlE G^nerale de 1'Astronomie, ou Catalogue
methodique des Ouvrages, des Memoires, et des Observations astronomiques publics depuis
I'Origine de I'lmprimerie jusqu'en 1880; with chart, 2 very thick vols. impl. 8vo. newly
bound in hf. green morocco gilt, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., WITH AUTHOR'S INSCRIPTION as below,

£9. 95 Bruxelles, 1887-9-2
' A. Monsieur Jenatzy, Chef de division au Minlstere de I'Agriculture, hommage des auteurs. J. C. HoczEau. A. Lan-

caster.'—Inscr. on title of v. 1, 1.

9498 Tome I^*, l^e Partie (Ouvrages Historiques, Astrologie), etTOMElP^ (Memoires) ; with
chart, 2 vols. impl. 8vo. in 3, hf calf gilt, £7. 10* ibidem, 1882-7

The most important bibliography on the subject, the second volume of which is now out of print and excessively scarce. It

contains in Vol. I, 1, an interesting Introduction on the History ofAstronomy by M. Houzeau (pp. 310), and a Bibliography
of Astrology : in Vol. I, 2 : Biographies et commerce 6pistolaire ; ouvrages didactiques et gen^raux ; Astronomie
spherique ; Astronomie th^orique : in Vol. II : Memoires et Notices ins^r^s dans les Collections acad^miques etles Revuea.
A proposed third part of vol. I, and vol. II, have never been published.
Pp. 1272-1310 of vol. I contain probably the best bibliography of books and old MSS. on dialling.
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9500 HOUSTON (Edwin James) Dictionary of Electrical Words, Terms, and Phrases,

illmtrated, sq. cr. 8vo. (pp. 656), cL, 2s 6d (p. 10* 6c?) Neiv York, 1889

9501 , and Arthur Edwin KENNELLY : Electro-Dynamic Machinery for Continuous
Currents, with 232 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 4* (p. 10s 6d nett) ibidem, 1899

9502 HOVENDEN (Frederick, f.l.s.) A Study of the Principles of Nature, ivith 51 plates and
other illustrations, 8vo. cl., Ss (p. 65) 1909

9503 What is Heat ? a Peep into Nature's most Hidden Secrets, tvith 94 woodcuts, 8vo. cL, 5s

(p. 15s) 1894

9504 What is Life ? or where are we ? what are we ? whence did we come ? and whither do
we go? 3rd Edition, with Appendix, illustrated, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 66-) 1909

9505 HOW (Henry ; King's Coll., Windsor, Nova Scotia) On the Action of Halogen Compounds
of Ethyl and Amyl on some Vegetable Alkaloids, 4to. (pp. 22), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E.
Frankland, F.B.S., Ss Edin., 1854

9506 On the Occurrence of Natro-Boro-Calcite with Glauber Salt in the Gypsum of

Nova Scotia, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is 60? ib., 1857

9507 [HOWARD (Hon. Edward)] Remarks on the New Philosophy of Des-Cartes, done
by a Gentleman, 4to. old calf gilt, 4s 1700

Lucky Descartes, to be noticed by a gentleman !

9508 HOWARD (John) Treatise on Spherical Geometry, containing its Fundamental
Properties ; the Doctrine of its Loci ; the Maxima and Minima of Spherical Lines and Areas :

with Application, 1 folding plates, 8vo. hf. calf {rare), 12s Qd Newcastle-on-Tyne, 1798
The author was son of a private soldier in Fort George, and was a self-taught mathematician, while working as a cork-

cutter, carpenter, and flax-dresser.
' His reputation as a mathematician rests mainly on the ' Treatise on Spherical Geometry.' When discussing some loci

of spherical angles and triangles, and certain lines drawn on spherical and cylindrical surfaces, the author notes many
analogies between the properties of lines meeting on the surface of the sphere and those drawn to meet a plane
circle.'—D.N. B,

9509 HOWARD (John Eliot, f.r.s. ;
quinologist) Examination of the Belfast Address of the

British Association, 1874, from a Scientific Point of View, 8vo. sewn. Is 6d 1875
Directed against Prof. Tyndall (v. No. 4971, ante).

9510 HOWARD (Luke, f.r.s.
; friend of Goethe and John Dalton) The Climate of LONDON,

deduced from Meteorological Observations made at different Places in the Neighbourhood of the
Metropolis, first edition, with 6 plates (2 folding), and woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo. boards, uncut
(SCARCE), 105 M 1818-20

9511 Another Copy, boards, uncut, tvith inscr. ' To Josiah Foster with the Author's kind
Regard. Fifth Month 31. 1818 ' on title, 125

9512 Second [last] Edition, much enlarged and improved, in which the Observations are

continued to 1830, with 9 plates {^folding), and nmnerous woodcuts, 3 vols. 8vo. cl. (SCARCE),

17* 6d 1833
' In 1S06 Howard began to keep a meteorological register, and published the result of his observations in his * Climate of

London '. His instruments were, from a modern jioint of view, rude and insuflicieut ; but for the early years of the
century his are almost the only observations that have been preserved.'—D. N. B.

9513 A Cycle of Eighteen Years in the Seasons of Gt. Britain; deduced from Meteoro-
logical Observations at Ackworth, Yorks., 1824-41 ; compared with others before made for a like

Period (ending with 1823) in the Vicinity of London, with 5 plates, 8vo. cl., 5s 6d 1842
An elaboration of the author's theory, first mentioned in his ' Climate of London ', in 1818, of ' alternate periods of 7 and

10 years, the former ascending, the latter descending in the scale of heat.' It was Giuseppe Toaldo (v. Nos. 4868-9, ante)

who first suggested the 18 years' cycle.

9514 Essay on the Modifications of Clouds, 8vo. cl. {scarce), Qs6d 1832
'This essay gave him a scientific fame. It applies the methods of Linnaeus to the varying forms of the clouds. The

author defines their three chief modifications, which he names Cirrus, Cumulus, and Stratus, and four intermediate or com-
pound modifications, the best known of which is the Nimbus or rain-cloud. These names have been generally adopted by
meteorologists'.

—

Thomas Hodgkin, D.C.L.

9515 Papers on Meteorology, relating especially to the Climate of Britain, and to the
Variations of the Barometer, tcith 9 charts, 2 parts in 1 vol. roy. 4to. cl., Is 6d 1854-50

9516 Seven Lectures on Meteorology ; 2nd Edition, carefully revised by the Author, ivith

woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. cl., u?icut, with author's inscr., 5s 1843
9517 HOWE (Herbert Alonzo ; Chamberlin Observatory, Denver, Colo.) Three Approximate

Solutions of Kepler's Problem, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn. Is Qd s. I. aut a.

9518 HOWE (Henry Marion, Columbia Univ.) The Metallurgy of Steel, Volume I (all

published) ; 2nd Edition, enlarged, with 2 folding plates, and 230 other illustrations, folio, cl.

{o. p.), £1 . 105 (p. £2. 2s nett) Neiv York [1904]
'This is the recognized standard authority on the metallurgy of the Bessemer and crucible steel processes, and upon the

properties of steel as far as they were known and understood at the time when this book was written. It will long remain
a classic'

—

B. Stoughton.

9519 HOWLETT (Samuel Burt) Directions for using Aneroid and Mercurial Barometers in

determining Altitudes, with Table and Examples, /ron-^., fcap. 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, 2s Qd 1859
' He made improvements in the mountain barometer, and also invented an anemometer.'—D. JV. B.

9520 HOWORTH (Sir Henry Hoyle ; f.r.s.; Conservative politician; * Quarterly' reviewers-

historian of the Mongols) The Glacial Nightmaee and the Flood : a Second Appeal to Common
Sense from the Extravagance of some recent Geology, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 8s 6d (p. £1. 10s) 1893

9521 HOYEB (Egbert v., ilf-MntcA) Lehrbuch der vergleichenden Mechanischen Technologie;
with 4 plates and 561 ivoodcuts, large 8vo. hf. brown morocco, Ss Qd (p. M. 20 sewn)

Wiesbaden, 1878

9522 HUBERT (Herman) Utilisation Directe des Gaz de Hauts-Fourneaux pour la Production
de la Force Motrice, 8vo. (pp. 57), sewn, Is Qd St.-Mienne, 1900
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9524 HUBBARD (T. O'B.), J. H. LEDEBOEK, and C. C. TURNER: The Aeroplane: an
Elementary Text-Book of the Principles of Dynamic Flight, with 4 plates and 35 diagrams,
post 8vo. c/., 2s 1911

9525 [HUDDART (Capt. Joseph ; Indian Navy; f.r.s. ; Elder Brother of Trinity House)} Reports
on Warm Registered Cordage, manufactured by Messrs. Huddart «& Co., Limehouse, 8vo.

(pp. 29), seitm, 5s 1815
' The accident of a cable parting had turned his attention to the faulty manufacture of rope, and he invented a method

' for the equal distribution of the strains on the yarns '.'—D. N. B.

9526 HUDSON (John Rogers) Tables for Calculating the Cubic Contents of Excavations
and Embankments, third [latest] Edition, ivith 9 diagrams, Svo. d., 3* (p. 4s Grfnett) New York, 1902

9527 HUDSON (Ronald William Henry Turnbull) The Analytic Theory of Displacements,
Svo. (pp. 21), sewn, \s Qd New York, 1903

The author had a brilliant mathematical career and became a Fellow of St. John's College, Cambridge, but was killed
in rock-climbing in Wales in 1904 in his twenty-ninth year.

9528 HUGGINS (Sir "William, p.r.s., spectroscopic astronomer) On Comets, vnth front., etc., 8vo.

(pp. 11), sewn, ls6d 1882
9529 Preliminary Note on the Photographic Spectrum of Comet b 1881, with plate, 8vo.

(pp. 3), unbound, \s Qd 1881
9530 [ ] Results of some Observations on the Bright Granules of the Solar Surface,

with the Nature of these Bodies, diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 6), unbound, with author's inser.,2s [c. 1867]
9531 On the Results of Spectrum Analysis applied to Heavenly Bodies : a Discourse

before the British Association, at Nottingham, Aug. 24, 1866, with Appendix, tf?i<A 18 photographs,
cr. 8vo. cl. {scarce), 6s 6d [1866]

One of the author's earliest accounts of his great astro-spectroscopic investigations, and of his discovery by spectrum
analysis of the gaseous contents of nebulae.

9532 Analyse Spectrale des Corps Celestes, traduite par I'Abbe F. N. M. Moigno ; ^dth
18 woodcuts, cr. Svo. seivn {o.p.), 3s Qd 1866

9533 The RoYAL Society, or, Science in the State and in the Schools, idth 23 portraits and
plates, besides vignettes, impl. 8vo. cl., 3s [1906]

9534 On the Spectrum of the Great Nebula in the Sword-Handle of Orion, Svo. (pp. 4),

unbound, 2s 1865
Sir William Huggins was probably the greatest of the honourable company of amateur astronomers ; and his comrade-

ship in wedlock and investigation with Lady Huooins shares a like lustre to that of M. and Mme. Curie.

9535 HUGHES (Edward George, c.E.) Comprehensive Tables for the Calculation of Earth-
work, as connected with flailways, Canals, Docks, Harbours, etc., giving the Quantities for Each
Base and Slope at one View, with Practical Treatise on Earthwork in General [with Appendix],
plate, oblong 4to. cl., tvith auto, of George Rennie, F.R.S. , Qs 6d (p. £1. 8s) 1846

Written with special reference to railway work.

9536 HUGHES (John, ce.) On the Pneumatic Method adopted in constructing the Foundations
of the New Bridge across the Medway at Rochester, 4to. (pp. 17), cl., with inscr. to George
Rennie, F.R.S. , Ss 6d [c. 1852]

9537 HUGHES (Samuel, c. E. , f.g.s.) Treatise on Gas-Works, and the Practice of Manufacturing
and Distributing Coal Gas, etc. etc., with 76 woodcuts: Tomlinson (Charles, F.R.S.) Rudiment-
ary Treatise on Warming and Ventilation, with 87 woodcuts (o. p.)—2 vols. 12mo. in 1, hf.

morocco, 4s 1853-50

9538 Treatise on Waterworks, with Description of the principal Geological Formations of

England as Influencing Supplies of Water ; 2nd Edition, urith 31 woodcuts, 12mo. hf. bound, or,

cl. {o.p.), 3s 1872, '5, or, '82

9539 HULL (Edward, F.R.S.) The Coal-Fields of Great Britain : their History, Structure and
Resources, with the Coal-Fields of our Indian and Colonial Empire, and of other Parts of the

World ; 4th Edition, revised, embodying the Royal Commission's Reports, with 2 plates, 13 maps
{the largefolding one in pocket), and diagrams, 8vo. cl.. Is Qd (p. 16*) 1881

The standard work on the subject.

9540 The Geology of the Country around Cheltenham, with 4: plates (1 coloured), and 14

woodcuts, roy. 8vo. seivn, 2s Geol. Survey, 1857

9541 Observations on the Geology of the Nile Valley, etc. etc., 5 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 12),

sewn, \s Qd [1896]

9542 The PHYSICAL Geology and Geography of Ireland, with 2 coloured maps, and 26

woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s Qd (p. 7*) 1878

9543 Reminiscences of a Strenuous Life, with portrait, Svo. cl., 3s (p. 4* 6rf nett) 1910
Including much information of geological interest.

9544 Treatise on the Building and Ornamental Stones of Gt. Britain and Foreign

Countries, arranged according to their Geological Distribution and Mineral Character, 2 plates,

8vo. cl., As 6d (p. 125) 1872

9545 [HUME (James)] Trait6 de la Trigonometrie pour reaoudre tous Triangles Rectilignes efc

Spheriques, avec les Demonstrations des deux celebres PROPOSITIONS du Baron DE Merchiston,
non encores demonstr^es ; with engraved arms of Robert Ker, first Earl of Ancrum, and numerous
diagrams, 12mo. boards, £1. l5 1^^^

Rare, and unknown to Poggendorfif, Brunet, Graesse, etc. It is interesting for containing propositions by John
Napikr.

, ,

9546 HUNAUS (Georg Christian Konrad) Die geometrischen Instrumente der gesammten

praktischen Geometrie ; with 290 ivoodcuts {including many folding plates), 8vo. hf. morocco gilt,

Ss (p. M. 16 sewn) Hannover, 1864
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9548 HULLMANDEL (Charles Joseph) The Art of Drawing on Stone : giving a full Explana-

tion 'of the various Styles, the different Methods, the Modes of Correcting, and the several Causes
of Failure, first edition, with vignette on title, and 19 large and fine lithographs hy the Author
(2 on India paper), impl. 8vo. original boards, uncut (SCARCE), £1. 105 [1824]

9549 Reprint [without the Introduction] , with 19 lithographs hy the Author (2 on India
paper), roy. 8vo. hf. roan {title stained, and plates slightly foxed), 15s 1833

The first English work on lithography, preceded only a few years before by the author's translation of Raucourt's
' Manual of Lithography ' {v. No. 3905, ante). Some of the lithographs are very fine, more especially a portrait after
Rembrandt.

' Hullmandel's practice and study resulted in the discovery of a new mode of preparing the stones. . . . Among the
many artists who availed themselves of his processes for the reproduction of their drawings were Stanfield, David Roberts,
Haghe, Nash, and Cattermole. Among other improvements he made in the art were a graduated tint, the introduction of
white in the high lights, and the use of the stump on the stone.'

—

Cosmo Monkhouse.

9550 HUMBER (William) Complete Treatise on Cast and Wrought Iron Bridge Con-
struction, including Iron Foundations, Theoretical, Practical, and Descriptive, with numerous
Examples, drawn to a Large Scale, with photographic view of Brunei's Albert Bridge at Saltash,
and 15 plates {many folding), besides woodcuts ; with Atlas, containing fine coloured lithograph oj
the Taptee Viaduct, India, and 80 folding plates, 2 vols. impl. 4to. hf morocco gilt, 155

(p. £6. 165 Qd) 1861
9551 Third [and last] Edition, enlarged, with 115 large plates {including photographic view

of raising the tubes of Saltash Bridge into position), besides diagrams, 2 vols. impl. 4to. Kf. calf (2

joints cracked), lis 6d (p. £6. 16* 6c?) 1870
'Mr. number's stately volumes, lately issued—in which the most important bridges erected during the last five years,

under the direction of the late Mr. Brunei, Sir W. Cubitt, Mr. Hawkshaw, Mr. Page, Mr. Fowler, Mr. Hemans, and others
among our most eminent engineers—are drawn and specified in great detail.'—JSn.sfi?ieer.

9552 Comprehensive Treatise on the Water Supply of Cities and Towns, with numerous
Specifications of existing Waterworks, with coloured front. , 50 folding plates, and 254 woodcuts,
thick impl. 4to. hf. morocco {rubbed, and title and some plates stamped) ; scarce, £1. 55 (p. £6. 65)

1876
The most complete English treatise on the subject.

9553 HUMBOLDT (Friedrich Heinrich Alexander Freiherr v.; f.r.s.) Asie Centrale :

Recherches sur les Chaines de Montagues et la Climatologie Comparee, Tome h^' : Systemes de
Montagues et Phenomfenes Volcaniques, 8vo. seivn, 2s 1843

9554 Tome III® [Meteorologie] ; with folding map and tables, 8vo. sewn, 3s 6d 1843
9555 KOSMOS ; Entwurf einer physischen Weltbeschreibung, 5 vols. 8vo. tree-calf gilt {backs

faded and a feio joints cracked), \5s Stuttgart, 1845-62
Original and best Edition. The above copy includes the supplementary volume (pp. 1297), published after the

author's death, and edited by Eduard Bcschmann, which contains the copious Index and is generally missing.

9556 Neue Ausgabe; with portrait, 4 vols. cr. 8vo. in 2, cl., with Dr. Emil Reich's bookplate,
4ts (p. M. 6) ibidem [1889]

9557 Cosmos : a Sketch of a Physical Description of the Universe, translated by E. C. Otte,
W. S. Dallas, and B. H. Paul, ivith steel portrait, 5 vols. cr. 8vo. cl.. Is 6d (p. 19s) 1848-65

9558 KOSMOS : a General Survey of the Physical Phenomena of the Universe [translated by
AUGUSTIN Prichard, M.D.], 2 vols. post 8vo. cl., uncut, 5s 1845-8

' One of the greatest scientific works ever published, exhibiting in most lucid arrangement many of the principal facts
of the physical sciences and their relations to each other.'

9559 Natur- und Reisebilder ; from Personal Narrative of Travel and Aspects of Society, with
Commentary, Scientific Glossary, and Notice, by C. A. Buchheim, fcap. 8vo. cl. {o.p.), ivithinscr.,

2s Qd 1875
9560 Personal Narrative of Travels to the Equinoctial Regions of the New Continent,

with AiME BoNPLAND, 1799-1804, translated by Helen Maria Williams, luith plates and maps,
7 vols. 8vo. in 9, mottled calf {a fewjoints cracked), £1. Is 1814-29

Including many valuable meteorological observations. Its translation by the versatile English female Girondist is

interesting.

9561 Versuche iiber die gereizte Muskel- und Nervenfaser, nebst Vermuthungen
liber den chemischen Process des Lebens in der Thier- und Pflanzenwelt, Band I ; with 8
copperplates, 8vo. boards, uncut, 4s Posen, 1797

9562 Experiences sur le Galvanisme et en general sur I'Irritation des Fibres Muscu-
laires et Nerveuses, Traduction [par Gravel] , avec des Additions par J. F. N. Jadelot ; ivith

8 copperplates, 8vo. sewn. Is Qd Didot, 1799
' Ouvrage important, encore aujourd'hui souvent cit6.'

—

Biogr. Gen.

9563 , et Louis Joseph GAY-LUSSAO : Experiences sur les Moyens Eudiometriques, etsur
la Proportion des Principes Constituans de 1'Atmosphere, 4to. (pp. 40), sewn (rare), 12s an 13 [1805]

A very important memoir, in which the authors inter alia first show that exactly two volumes of hydrogen unite with
one volume of oxygen to form water.

9564 HUMPHRYS (Norton Henry, f.c.s.) The Chemistry of Illuminating Gas, 8vo. cl. 3s 6d
1891

9565 HUNTER (John, m.d., f.r.s.) Observations on the Heat of Wells and Springs in Jamaica,
and on the Temperature of the Earth below the Surface in different Climates, 4to. (pp. 13),
seivn, 3s 1787

9566 HURST (George H., f.c.s.) Silk Dyeing, Printing, and Finishing, with 21 luoodcuts, and
66 coloured patterns of dyed silks, cr. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 7s 6c?) ]892

9567 Soaps : a Practical Manual of the Manufacture of Domestic, Toilet, and other Soaps, 2nd
Edition, with 66 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 8s Qd (p. 12s Qd nett) 1907
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9569 HUNT (Robert, f.r.s.) British Mining: the History, Discovery, Practical Development,
and Future Prospects of Metalliferous Mines in the United Kingdom, with 231 illustrations, thick
cr. 4to. d., \Ss (p. £2. 2s) 1884

' Containing a mass of valuable results, e. g., of the Royal Commission of 1860, an historical sketch of mining, the
geology of mineral deposits and formation of metalliferous veins, details of the operations of extracting ores, machinery
and ventilation of mines, and the future prospects of Britisli mining.'— D. N. B.

9570 Photography : a Treatise on the Chemical Changes produced by Solar Radiation, and
the Production of Pictures from Nature by the Daguerreotype, Calotype, and other Photo-
graphic Processes, with 2 plates and 52 woodcuts, large post 8vo. cl. (scarce), with auto, of Eyre
Crowe (historian), Is 6d 1851

9571 Popular Treatise on the Art of Photography, including Daguerreotype, and all
the Ne\v Methods of producing Pictures by the Chemical Agency of Light, first edition,
with front, and 29 woodcuts, 8vo. sewn (scarce), £1. Is Glasgoir, 1841

First edition of the first work on photography printed in this country.
9572 Researches on Light: the Phenomena connected with the Chemical and Molecular

Changes produced by the Influence of the Solar Rays, embracing all the known Photographic
Processes, and New Discoveries in the Art, colouredfront., and woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 6s 1844

' Another experimenter who tried to obtain the natural colours of objects by means of photograpliy was Robert
Hunt, These re.searches took place between 1S40 and 18-J3, and the results were set forth in his work ' Researches on
Light', published in 1844.'—^. T. Story.

9573 Second Edition [greatly enlarged] , with folding front., and woodcuts, Svo. cl. (scarce),
10s Qd 1854

' Mainly a history of photography ; but the 2nd edition (1854) contained a large number of original experiments and new
* ^"^ses of the solar ray *.'—D. N. B.

9574 HUNT (Thomas Sterry, f.r.s.) A New Basis for Chemistry: a Chemical Philosophy ; with
portrait [inserted), cr. Svo. cL, 5s (p. 10s) Boston \_Mass.'], 1887

'Showing that solution, fusion, volatilization, liquefaction, solidification, and crystallization—in a word, all change of
state—belong to the domain of chemistry, and that, from a right consideration of these, some of the most obscure
problems of the science become clear. '-Pre/ace.

9575 Thoughts on Solution and the Chemical Process, 8vo. (pp. 5), sevm, with inscr. to
Sir E. Frankland, F.R.S., 3s [t6.] , 1854

9576 HURWITZ (Adolf; Zurich) Grundlagen einer Independenten Theorie der elliptischen
Modulfunctionen und Theorie der Multiplicator-Gleichungen erster Stufe, Svo. (pp. 72), sewn,
1* ^d Leipzig, ISSl

9577 HUTCHINSON (Benjamin ; Prebendary of Lincoln, f.r.s.) Account of a Luminous Arch
[Aurora Borealis] , ;?/a<e, 1 leaf 4to., Is Qd 1787

9578 Calendar of the Weather for 1781, with Discourse on the Moon's Influence at
common Lunations in general, and on the Winds at the Eclipses in particular, founded on regular
Observations taken at Kimbolton, Hunts, Svo. (pp. 48), seivn (rare), 8s 6rf 1782

9579 Observations on the Dryness of the Year 1788, 4to. (pp. 3), sewn, 3s 6c? 1789
Together with 'Method of determining from the real Probabilities of Li'e, the Value of a contingent Reversion in which

Three Lives are involved in the Survivorship,' by Richard Price, d.d., f.r.s. (pp. 15).
Tlie author is i;^Miored in D. N. B.

9580 HUTCHINSON (Henry Neville, pr.) The Autobiography of the Earth : a Popular Account
of Geological History, with 27 illustrations, post Svo. cl., 3s Qd (p. 7s 6c?) 1890

9581 HUTCHINSON (Graham) Treatise on the Causes and Principles of Meteorological
Phenomena

; also Two Essays : on Marsh Fever, and on the System of Equality proposed bv Mr.
Owen of New Lanark, for Ameliorating the Condition of Mankind, with plate and map, thick Svo.
cl., uncut, with author s inscr. to the Meteorological Soc. (scarce), 10s 6c? Glasgow, 1835

9582 — Another Copy, prize calf gilt, newly rehacked, 12s
Sir John Hersohel specially quotes in his ' Meteorology ' Hutchinson's account of thunderstorms in Jamaica.

9583 HUTTE : Des Ingenieurs Taschenbuch, herausg. vom akademischen Verein * Hiitte ', 19. neu
bearbeitete Aufiage ; with over 1600 illustrations, 2 vols, post Svo. (pp. 2277), cl., 8s (p. M. 16 nett)

Berlin, 1905
9584 Achtzehnte Auflage : Band II (enthalt Zivil-Ingenieurwissenschaften, Schiflfbau,

Eisenbahnwesen, Eisenhilttenkunde, Elektrotechnik und Gasfabrikation) ; with 493 illustra-
tions, post Svo. brown limp roan, t. e. g., 3s ibidem, 1902

9585 HUTTON (Frederick Remsen, Columbia Univ.) The Gas-Engine: a Treatise on the Internal-
Combustion Engine using Gas, Gasoline, Kerosine, or other Hydrocarbons as Source of Energy,
with 243 illustrations, Svo. cl., 10s (p. £1. Is nett) Neiv York, 1903

9586 The Mechanical Engineering of Power Plants ; 2nd Edition, revised, with 512
illustrations, Svo. cl., 10s (p. £1. Is nett) ibidem, 1906

9587 HUTTON (James, m.d.
; geologist) Dissertations on different Subjects in Natural Philo-

sophy, 4to. old calf (fine tall copy) ; rare, £1. Is Edin., 1792
9588 Another Copy, cl., 18s Qd

Containing the ' Meteorological Dissertations on Rain and Wind ', one of his most important works, wherein he ascribes
the formation of rain to the mingling of two strata of air of different temperatures and the subsequent condensation of the
mixture ; a remark in it also contains the first suggestion of the dry-and-wet-bulb hygrometer. There are also papers on
phlogiston, and the laws of matter and motion.

There is no copy of this important work in the Royal Meteorological Society's Library Catalogue (1891).

9589 HUTTON (Walter S.) The Practical Engineer's Hand-Book, comprising a Treatise on
Modern Engines and Boilers, and containing a large Collection of Rules and Practical Data, etc.

etc., 4th Edition, with Additions, /ron^. and 371 illustrations, thick Svo. cl., 7s 6d (p. £1. 5s) 1892

9590 HUTTON (William; f.r.s.) Notes on the New Red Sandstone of the County of Durham,
below the Magnesian Limestone, with 2 woodcuts, 4to. (pp. 17), seivn, ivith inscr. to Thomas Allan,
F.R.S., 2s U Netveastle, 1830
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9592 HUTTON (Charles, f.r.s.) The Compendious Measurer: a Brief, yet Comprehensive,

Treatise on Mensuration, and Practical Geometry, with Introduction to Arithmetic ; 2nd Edition,

enlarged, with diagrams, 12mo. old sheep {hack damaged), As 1790

9593 Fifth Edition, enlarged, with diagrams, 12mo. old sheep {binding broken), with auto.

and bookplate of Dr. P. M. Roget, F.R.S., 4s 1803

9594 Course of Mathematics, for the Royal Military Academy, Woolwich, 12th Edition,

continued and amended by Olinthus Gilbert Gregory, ll.d , with considerable Additions by
Thomas Stephens Davies, f.r.s. (v. II 11th Ed.), with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf, 4s 1841-37

9595 Another Copy, 2 vols. hf. calf extra ; with Solutions of the Principal Questions,

forming a General Key, by S. T. Davies, f.r.s., with diagrams-, hf. cl.—S vols., 10* 1841-3-40

9596 New Edition, entirely re-modelled, and adapted to the Course of Instruction in the

Royal Military Academy, by William Rutherford, f.r.s., with numerous diagrams {a few II.

soiled), with Key by James Hickie, 2 vols. 8vo, cl.. Is Qd 1841-9

9597 Mathematical and Philosophical Dictionary, with Historical Account and Mem-
oirs of Authors Ancient and Modern, first edition, with 37 copperplates, and numerous wood-

cuts and diagrams, 2 vols. 4to. old calf gilt, 8s 6d 1796-5

9598 Another Copy, calf, or, hf. calf {joints cracked), 6s 6d

9599 Second [last] Edition, with numerous Additions and Improvements, with 41 copper-

plates and numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, old hf calf gilt ; or, russia gilt {back mended).

Us 1815

9600 Another Copy, 2 vols. 4to. old calf gilt, neiuly and neatly rebacked, 16s 6d
The first mathematical dictionary in English, and still especially valuable for the biographical information it contains.

9601 Mathematical Tables, containing Common, Hyperbolic, and Logistic Logarithms,
with other Tables, and a large and original History of the Discoveries and Writings relating to

those Subjects, etc. etc., first edition, roy. 8vo. old calf gilt, newly rebacked {rare), 12s 6d 1785
' With introduction, still valued as an interesting and learned history of logarithmic work. Mutton deprecates the

theory [q. v. ante] of Napier's originality as the inventor of logarithms. He suggested the plan of the great work on
logarithms which was afterwards compiled by his friend, Baron Maseres [v. No. 2S77, ante}.'—D. N. B.

9602 Fourth Edition, roy. 8vo. old tree-calf {sound copy), 8s 6d 1804

9603 Fifth Edition, roy. 8vo. boards, uncut, or, hf. calf 6s 6d 1811
All the foregoing editions contain the valuable preface on the history of logarithms, which was left out in the

later ones.

9304 Eighth Edition, with Seven Additional Tables of Trigonometrical Formulae, by Olinthus
Gilbert Gregory, ll.d., roy. 8vo. calf or, hf. calf, 6s 6d 1838

9605 New Edition, roy. 8vo. cl. , Is 6d 1860

9606 The Principles of Bridges : Mathematical Demonstrations of the Properties of

Arches, the Thickness of Piers, the Force of the Water against them, etc., with Practical

Observations and Directions, first edition, with folding table and diagrams, 8vo. new hf. calj

gilt {rare), 12s 6d Newcastle, 1772
Written on the occasion of Newcastle Bridge being injured by a flood. It is valuable for establishing the mathematical

principle of the law of arches.

9607 Recreations in Mathematics and Natural Philosophy, first composed by M. Ozanam,
lately recomposed, and greatly enlarged, by M. Montucla, and now translated, with many
Additions and Observations, first edition, with nearly 100 copperplates {some foxed), 4 vols.

8vo. neiv buckram {scarce), £1. Is 1803

9608 New [last] Edition, with numerous Additions, by Edward Riddle, f.r.a.s., ivithover

400 woodcuts and diagrams, thick 8vo. cl., uncut, 8s 6c? 1840, or, '4

9609 Tracts, Mathematical and Philosophical, Vol. I (all pub.), ivith 4 folding plates,

besides diagrams, 4to. setvn, uncut (rare), lOs 6d 1786
This work* is different from the ' Tracts ' published in-1812 (g. v. infra), and was unknown to B. N. B.

It includes dissertations on tha infinite series, on the binomial theorem, ' New Experiments in Artillery", etc.

9610 Tracts on Mathematical and Philosophical Subjects, including the Theory of

Bridges, and Experiments on the Force of Gunpowder, luithfineportrait by C. Turner, plates,

and diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. boards, uncut, 10s 1812

9611 Another Copy, calf gilt, with auto, and bookplate of Sir John Francis Davis, 12s 6d

9612 Treatise on Mensuration, both in Theory and Practice, first edition, with plate and
arms on copper, and numerous woodcuts and diagrams by THOMAS Bewick, thick 4to. contemporary

hf. calf {tall copy), 15s Neivcastle-on-Tyne, 1770

9613 Another Copy, with numerous MS. additions, including illustrations, in a very neat

hand, old calf {joints cracked, and one I. mended), 12s 6d
* This work, which is now become very rare, was originally published in numbers and by subscription. It was com-

menced in 1768, and completed in 1770. Beilby engraved the ' Percy Arms ', al.sothe copperplate at p. 600. The diagrams
were Thomas Bewick's first attempt at wood engraving, and in one at p. 42 he has introduced his favourite subject—the

steeple of St. Nicholas Church, Newcastle.'— r/io7nas Hugo, pr.

9614 Fourth Edition, with many Additions, plate, and numerous diagrams, thick 8vo. sheep

{joints cracked), 3s 6d 1812
The author, who became one of the foremost mathematicians of his time, and the value of whose work in computing the

earth's density was acknowledged by Laplace, began life as a hewer in Long Benton Colliery near Newcastle-on-Tyne.
' All his books were of a professional and practical character, and are invariable clear and accurate.'—D. JV. B.

9615 HUTTON (William R., Chief Engineer) The Washington Bridge over the Harlem River,

at 18l8t Street, New York : a Description of its Construction, ivith 63 plates {many folding), 4to.

cl, ivith author's inscr., 10s 6d (p. £2. 2s) New York [1891]
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9617 HUXLEY (Thomas Henry, f.r.s.) Observations on the Structure of Glacier Ice, 8vo.

(pp. 20), sewn, 2s 1857
9618 Physiography : an Introduction to the Study of Nature, first edition, tuith 5 coloured

plates, and 122 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 7s 6c?) 1877
9619 , Portrait of, engraved on steel by Charles Henry Jeens, 4s n. d,
9620 The Same, proof before letters, 6s
9621 The Same, on India paper, 8s

9622 HUYGENS [Latine HUGENIUS] (Christiaan ; f.r.s.) (Euvres Completes, publiees par la
Societe hollandaise des Sciences

; printed on handmade paper, with 4 portraits, 50 plates and
fss., and numerous other illustrations, 12 thick vols. 4to. parchment cover^ uncut, £10. 10s (p. F. 390
nett) La Haye, 1888-1910

CoNTENu :—Tomes I a X : Correspondance de 1638 a 1695 : Tomes XI eh XII : Travaux Mathematiques, 1654-5G.
A national memorial to one of the greatest of Dutchmen, and the indispensable edition of his Works for any great

scientific library.

9623 Opera Varia [cum Vita sua, ex Recensione G. J. 's Gravesande] ; with engraved portrait
by F. Ottens, and 5i3 plates, 2 vols.4to. in 1, sound copy in old calf, 16s 6rf Lugdnni Batavomm, 1724

Including Horologium Oscillatorium ; Theoremata de Quadratura Hyperboles, Ellipsis et Circuli ; de Circuli
Magnitudine Inventa ; de Circuli et Hyberbolae Quadratura, etc. etc.

9624 Eadem ; necnon, Opera Reliqua [edente G. J. 's Gravesande] ; with 58 copperplates,
2 v., Amst, '28—4 vols. 4to. hf. calf gilt, £1. 12s Qd 1724-8

9625 Opuscula Postuma, quae continent Dioptricam, Commentarios de ViTRls FiGURANDls,
DissertationEM de Corona et Parheliis, Tractatum de Motu et de Vi Centrifuga, De-
scriptionem Automati Planetarii [ex Recensione Burcheri de Volder et Bernhardi
Fullenii] ; icith 24 Jine copperplates [many folding), and numerous diagrams, sni. 4to. con-

temporary calf (rare), 18s Qd Lugd. Bat., 1703
FiR-sT Edition of the author's posthumous works, afterwards republished by J. W. 's Gravesande as Optni Reliqua, and

comprising Huygens's important optical works.
' In his Posthumous Works, 1703, he shewed how from the focal lengths of the component lenses the magnifying power

ofa telescope could be determined ; and explained some ofthe phenomena connected with haloes and parhelia.'— W. W. 11. Ball.

9626 De Circuli Magnitudine Inventa, accedunt eiusdem Problematum quorundani illus-

trium Constructiones, editio princeps ; with numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. seivn (large and sound
copy) ; RARE, £1. 5s ib., Joh. et Dan. Elzevier, 1654

9627 EXERCITATIONES Mathematice et PHiLOSOPHlCiE, ex MSS. in Bibliotheca Academiae
Lugd. Bat. servatis edidit Petrus Joannes Uylenbroek ; with 4 folding plates and fs., 2 vols.

4to. sewn, uncut (scarce), 12s Qd Hagoi Comitum, 1833
Containing Huygens's scientific correspondence with Leibniz, the Marquis de I'Hospital, de Vaumesle, Fatio de

Duillier, etc. etc.

BROOK TAYLOR'S COPY:
9628 HoROiOGiUM Oscillatorium, sive de Motu Pendulorum ad Horologia aptato

Demonstrationes Geometricae, editio princeps ; with woodcuts and numerous diagrams, folio,

new boards (a few slight wormholes and icater-stains on margin, but a tall AND SOUND COPY) ;

with auto, of Brook Taylor, F.B.S., inventor of the calculus of finite differences, on title

(very rare), £4. 4s Parisiis, F. Muguet, Regis typographus, 1673
' a work that ranks second only to Newton's Principia and constitutes historically a necessary introduction to it.

The book opens with a description of pendulum clocks, of which Huygens is the inventor. Then follows a treatment of

accelerated motion of bodies falling free, or sliding on inclined planes, or on given curves—culminating in the brilliant

discovery that the cycloid is a tautochronous curve. To the theory of curves he added the important theory of ' evolutes."

... In Huygens's assumption that the common centre of gravity of a group of bodies, oscillating about a horizontal axis,

rises to its original height, but no higher, is expressed for the first time one of the most beautiful principles of dynamics,
afterwards called the principle of the conservation of vis viva. The 13 theorems at the end relate to the theory of

centrifugal force in circular motion. This theory aided Newton in discovering the law of gravitation.'—Pro/. Cajori.

* This work contains the first attempt to apply dynamics to bodies of finite size and not merely to particles.'—

W. W. R. Ball.

9629 KOSMoeEQPOS, sive de Terris Ccelestibus, earumque Ornatu, Conjecture-:, ad
Constantinum Hugenium, Fratrem : Gulielmo III. Magnre Britanniae Regis, a Secretis ; editio

princeps; with 5rfolding plates, and plate IV in duplicate, sm. 4to. old white vellum (binding

slightly damaged) ; rare, £1. Is Hagce-Com., 1698

9630 Editio Altera ; with 5 plates, sm. 4to. old hf vellum (fine copy), 15s ib., 1699
Published posthumously. It contains the author's views on the plurality of worlds, and the first attempt at stellar

photometry by comparing the light of the Sun with that of Sirius.

9631 The Celestial Worlds Discover'd : or, Conjectures concerning the Inhabitants,

Plants and Productions of the Worlds in the Planets, with 5folding plates, large 12mo. fine copy

in contemporary panelled calf (rare), 15s T. Childe, 1698

9632 Another Copy, old calf (back slightly damaged), 12s

9633 Second Edition, corrected and enlarged, with 5folding plates, 12mo. old mettled calf

newly rebacked (fine copy), 12s 1722

9634 Another Copy, unbound (plate 4 wanting), 5s

9635 HYDRO-MECHANICS, The Theory and Practice of : Lectures at the Institution of Civil

Engineers, with 6folding plates and maps and 23 woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf neat (o. p.), 10s 6d 1885

Another Copy, sewn, 8s 6c?

Containing Physiography, by Sir John Evans; Water-Supply, by William Pole, f.r.8. ; Water-Motors, by W. C.

Unwin, f.k.s. ; Inland Navigation in Europe, by Sir C. A. Hartlky ; Tides and Coast Works, by Thomas Stkve.vson ;

and Forms of Ships, by Sir E. J. Reed, f.r.s.

9637 HYSLOP (Jonathan, c.e.) Colliery Management, 2nd [last] Edition, loith front, and
2 folding charts, also Atlas, containing 11folding plates— 2. vols. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 6s (p. £1. 5s) 1876
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9639 HYMEKS (John, d.d.. Rector of Brandesburton, f.r.s. ; founder of Hymers College, Hull)

The Elements of the Theory of Astronomy, 2nd Edition, revised, iviih 4 plates, 8vo. calf
antique, uncut, t. e. g., 4* Qd Cambridge, 1840

9640 Another Copy, hf. calf [one joint cracked), Zs

9641 Treatise on Analytical Geometry of Three Dimensions ; containing the Theory of

Curve Surfaces, and of Curves of Double Curvature ; 2nd Edition, with 6 plates : Collection of

Examples on the Integral Calculus, in which every Operation of each Example is completely
effected ; by a Member of the University—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, calf gilt, 5s Qd ibidem, 1836-35

Third [last] Edition, altered and revised, with 6 plates, 8'^o. hf. cL, 45 ib., 1848
9642 Treatise on Differential Equations, and on the Calculus of Finite Differences,

with plate, 8vo. boards, 3s ib., 1839
9643 Second Edition, enlarged, with plate, 8vo. cl., 5s 1858
9644 Treatise on [Plane and Spherical] Trigonometry, and on Trigonometrical Tables

and Logarithms, with select Problems and their Solutions; 2nd Edition, enlarged, with S plates—
2 vols. 8vo. in 1, boards, 3s 6d Cambridge, 1841

9645 Fourth Edition, with 2 plates, 8vo. hf calf gilt {nice copy), 5s 1858
' Hymers was not a mere mathematician. He travelled largely on the Continent, and was well read in Classical

authors. His books exhibit much acquaintance with the progress of mathematics on the Continent. He bequeathed all

his property to the Mayor and Corporation of Hull as a foundation for a Grammar School 'to train intelligence in

whatever rank it may be found amongst the population of the town and port '. An obscurity in the wording of the will

rendered the bequest invalid, but his heir-at-law spontaneously offered the Corporation £40,000. to fulfil Hymers's
purpose.'—Z>. N. B.

V. Gregory, Nos. 8665-8667, ante.

9646 IBBETSON (John Holt) Specimens in Eccentric Circular Turning ; with Practical

Instructions for producing Corresponding Pieces in the Art, 3rd Edition, with considerable

Additions, with 8 copperplates, and numerous full-page and other woodcuts, 8vo. cl., uncut, Is Qd
[c. 1830]

9647 Another Copy, cl. {wanting first 2 copperplates), 3s 6d
' The present edition gives a description of the identical slide-rest and chuck with which all the specimens I have

ever worked out in pure simple and compound eccentric turning were actuilly executed and engraved.'—/?z<ro.

9648 IBBETSON (William John, f.r.a.s.) Elementary Treatise on the JMathematical
Theory of Perfectly Elastic Solids, with short Account of Viscous Fluids, with 65 illus-

trations, 8vo. cl. {cover slightly da7naged), 9s (p. £1. Is) 1887

9649 IGI (RaJOfaello) Impieghi Periodici rendite Ammortimenti, roy. 8vo. seivn, with author's

inscr., 2s Qd Sansevero, 1894

9650 IMHOOFF (Jean Jaques, d'Arau) L'Art de Tenir les Livres en Parties Doubles, ou la

Science de faire Ecriture, de toutes les N^gociations qui se font, soit en Banque, soit en JVTar-

chandises, 4to. hf. calf {rare), 12s Qd Vevey, chez I'auteur, 1786

9651 IMISON (John
;
printer) Treatise on the Mechanical Powers of the Lever, the Wheel and

Axle, the Pulley, the Screw, the Wedge, and the Inclined Plane, with useful Improvements in

Mill-Work, Bevel Geer, Friction, etc., 2nd Edition, with 2folding copperplates, 8vo. (pp. 37), sewn,

3s 1794

9652 INDIA RUBBER, Lectures on : the Official Account of the Proceedings of the Con-
ference in Connexion with the International Rubber and Allied Trades Exhibition, London,

Sept., 1908, edited by D. Spence, f.i.c, 3 plates and diagrams, roy. 8vo. cl., Qs Qd (p. 10s 6f^nett)

[1909]

9653 INDUSTRIE MIN^RALE, Statistique de 1', et des Appareils a Vapeur, en France et

en Algerie, pour le Ann^e 1882. Resume des Travaux Statistiques de 1'Administration des Mines
en 1883, avec Appendice, concernant la Statistique Minerale Internationale ; withmapand
diagrams, 4to. sewn, 5s Imprimerie Rationale, 1883

9654 INGEGNERE (Angelo, sive Angiolo) CONTRA I'Alchimia e gli Alchimisti Palinodia
deir Argonautica, con la stessa Argonautica, dichiarata da copiose Postille del propio Autore

;

with arms on title, sni. 4to. sewn {rare), \5s Napoli, 1606
This work was unknown to the author's biographer in Biographie Generale, who only quotes (imperfectly) the title on

the authority of Quadrio.

9655 INGENIEURS (KONINKLIJK NEDERLANDSCH INSTITUUT van), Werken van
het; from the beginning in 1848 to 1908, viz., Algemeen Verslag en Natulen, 1848-99/1900 to

1894 in 47 vols. A/, calf, and the rest sewn ; Verhandelingen, 1848-99/1908 to 1894 in 38 vols, hf
calf, and the rest sewn; Uittreksels uit Tijdschriften 1848-67, 15 vols. hf. calf; Register,
1847-94 ; REPERTOIRE des Cartes ; Catalogus der Boekerij, met Supplementen ; with numerous
plates and other illustrations, 100 vols. 8vo. and 4to. hf. calf gilt, and numerous parts, seiim {a few
parts and vols, wanting) ; FINE LIBRARY SET, £8. &s 's Gravenhage, 1848-1908

The fore-most Dutch periodical publication on engineering, dealing more especially with canal and river work. The
earlier volumes are out ot print and scarce.

A COMPLETE SET OF THE JOURNAL TO DATE

:

9656 IRON and STEEL INSTITUTE, Journal of the, from its beginning in 1871 to 1910,

78 V. : Name Index, vv. 1-50 (1869-96), '98 : General Index, vv. 36-58 (1890-1900),

1902 : Special Volume (The Iron and Steel Institute in America in 1890), n. d.

:

Supplement to v. LXY (Relations between the Effects of Stresses slowly applied, by

Pierre Breuil), '04: Carnegie Scholarship Memoirs, ed. by G. C. Lloyd, 2 v., '09-10:

Library Catalogue, with very numerous plates, portraits, etc.—in all 11 vols. 8vo. hf. calf,

and 74 vols. cl. (fine library set) ; very scarce, complete as above, £24. 1871-1910
Complete seta as the above are extremely difficult to find.



DIE

GALVANOPL.VSTII^,

DAS VERFAIIREN COHARENTES Ki;PFER IN FLATTEN

ODER NACH SQNST GEGEBENEN FORMEN, L7.MITTEL-

BAR AUS KUPFERAUFLOSUNGEN, AUF GALVAXISCHEM

WEGE ZU PRODLCIREN.

HACHDEM AUFBErEHLDES GOUTERNEMENTS l;« nUSSISCHER SPKACHK

BEKANNT GEMACHTEN ORICIilALE.

Df K. IE. jAcoas,

Si Pttmiurt

Hit tiner Kapfemlcl.

S^ PETERSBURG,
Eggers ct C" (in Commission bei F. A. Ilerbig in Berlin).

1840.

_ 57 _

cellan, Scliiefer. Gyps, Wachs. Scliwefrl, Stearin, Siegel-

lack, Holz u. s. w., in Flatten oder sonst kiinstlerisch geformt,

als Original oder Modell gebrauchen. Sie werden vorlier mit

diinnen Metallblatlern, Folien oder iiusserst zarten Metall-

Graphit- oder Kohlenpulvern bederkt. welcbe iim die Zuge

nicht abzustumpfen , keine. messbare Dicke haben diirfen.

Es versteht sich von selbst, dass dicse Folien oder Pulver

nur aus solcben Melallen bestebcn diirfen, welcbe nach

dem obigen, die Kupfersalze nicht schon fiir sich auf che-

mischen Wege zerselren. Man findct solche Pulver, theib

im Handel, theils kann man sie sich le;cht selbst bereiten;

so z. B. crhalt man ein ilusserst zartes Kupferpulver durrb

Fallung aus der salpetersauren Kupferlosung Temiitlelsl

Eisen. Den Metallpulvem ist iibrigens der feih gescbleramtc

Graphil deshalb vorzuziehen, weil dieser sich auf den Ober-

flachen feiner vertheilt und besser auf ihnen haftet. Man

kann denselben mit Wasser zu einem dicken Brei anriih-

ren und damit das Modell beslreiehen. Wenn der Ueber-

zug vollkommen trocken geworden,' wrrd das lleberfliissige

durch ei'nen Pinsel oder eine weiche Biirste entfemt. Oft

haftet der Graphit auch ohne dass man ihn vorhrr nass

auftriigt, wenn man ihn mit einem Pinsel anreibf,' der Tor-

ber ein wenig mit Oel befeuchtet worden ist.

Besteht das Modell aus Gyps, so muss dassrlbe so vor-

bereitet werden, dass es der Nasse auf langere Zeit wider-

stehen kann. Dieses geschicht am besten, indem man den

No. 9709-10 {pai/e 487).

The invention of electrotyplng.



No. 10096 {page 504).

Portrait of Johann Kepler.
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9658 IDRAULICI (OPUSOOLI) di Mario Lorgna, Pietro Zuliani. Francesco Focacci,
Antonio Tadini, I&idoro Bernareggi e Gianbatista Masetti; ivitk 12 foldinQ plates, Uo.
seirn, 6s 6(/ Bologna, 1824

9659 INCANDESCENT GAS LIGHT COMPANY, Ltd., v. the De Mare Incandescent
Gas Light .-System, Ltd., in the High Court of Justice (Q.B. Division) before Mr. Justice
Wills (without a Jury) : Transcript of the Shorthand Notes, March 9th to April 18tli, 1896,
thick 4to, hf. calf, 8s 6d 1896

Valuable as a contribution to the history of incandescent lighting. It contains a very clear statement of the case for
plaintiffs by Mr. Fletcher [now Lord] Moulton, f.r s.

9660 INDUSTRIAL ARTS (The) : Historical Sketches, with front, and numerous pretty ivood-
cuts, large cr. 8vo. hf. calf gilt {title stamped), 2s 6d [1876]

9661 INDUSTRIEL (L') : Journal destine a repandre les Connaissances Utiles h I'Industrie
geoerale, ainsi que les Decouvertes et les Perfectionnements dont elle est journellemenfc
rObjet ; with \1 folaing plates, 8vo. hf. roan [title wanting), 4* Qd 1826

Containing a copious description of Henry Maudslay's first marine engine, which was used afterwards, in a modified
form, in the dreat Western s.s.

9662 INGALLS (Walter Renton) The Metaluurgy of Zinc and Cadmium, with 408 illustrations
{including plates), 8vo. cl., \As (£1. 55 nett) New York, 1903

9663 Production and Properties of Zinc ; the Occurrence and Distribution of Zinc Ore, the
Commercial and Teclinical Conditions afltectin^ the Production of Spelter, and its Chemical and
Physical Properties and Uses, with Historical and Statistical Review of the Industry, icith 66
illustratiotis [including plates), 8vo. cl.. Is 6d (p. 12s 6d nett) ibidem, 1902

9664 INGENHOUSZ (Jan, f.r.s.; Vermischte Schriften physisch-medicinischen Inhalts,
uibersetzt von NicoLAUS Carl MOLITOR, 2. mit ganz neuen Abhandlungen vermehrte Auflage

;

with 5 copperplates (1 coloured), 2 vols. 8vo. sound copy in old calf [pp. 11-14 of Intro, in MS.),
8s 6rf Wien, 1784

Ingenhousz, who spent his later years in England, was the first to employ glass plates in the construction of electric
machines. He also made important researches into the thermal conductivity of difterent metals, and was the first to
introduce carbon dioxide into medical use.

9665 Experiences sur les Vegetaux, sp^cialement sur la Propriete qu'ils poss^dent a un
haut degre, soit d'AMELiORER I'AlR quand ils sont au Soleil, soit de le corrompre la Nuit, ou
lorsqu'ils sont k TOrabre, avec une Methode nouvelle de juger du Degr^ de Salubrite de I'Atmo-
sphere, traduit de I'Anglois, par I'Auteur ; with copperplate, 8vo. old calf [a few pp. slightly acid-
stained) ; RARE, 16s %d 1780

The author's chief work, containing his great discovery that plants give off oxygen in the sunshine, and carbon dioxide
in the shade.

9666 Versuche mit Pflanzen, hauptsachlich liber die Eigenschaft, welche sie in einem
hohen Grade besitzen, die Luft im Sonnenlichte zu reinigen, und in der Nacht und im Schatten
zu verderben, nebst einer neuen Methode, den Grad der Reinheit und Heilsamkeit der atmo-
sphsirischen Luft zu priifen, Ubersetzt von Johann Andreas Scherer, verbesserte und vermehrte
Auflage ; with plate, 3 vols. 8vo. old calf [rare), 10s M Wien, 1786-90

' On doit a Ingenhousz I'emploi des plateaux de verre dans la construction des machines ^lectriques, dont Ramsden
s'etait attribu6 I'invention. II a fait aussi recherches sur la difference de vitesse avec laquelle la chaleur se propige dans
des metaux diff'erents, et confirma les experiences de Thomas Percival sur la nutrition des plantes ; enfin il a demontre
que les vegetaux vivants, exposes a la lumifere, emettent de I'oxygene, tandis qu'^ I'ombre ils exhalent de I'acide car-
bonique.'—jRiO(/r. Gen

9667 INGLE (Herbert, f.i.c.) Manual of Agricultural Chemistry, with ivoodcuts, 8vo. cl., 4s

(p. 7s M nett) 1902
9668 INNES (Robert T. A.; F.R.A.s., Transvaal Observatory) _ Tables to Facilitate the

Application of Gauss's Method of Computing Secular Variations, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn.
Is [1894]

9669 INSTITUTE of ACTUARIES' Text Book of the Principles of Interest, Life Annuities,
and Assurances, and tlieir practical Application ; Part I : Interest (including Annuities-
Certain), by William Sutton, 8vo. hf roan [binding damaged), os 1882

9670 of CHEMISTRY (The) of Great Britain and Ireland : Proceedings, from 1903 to
191 1, 30 parts 8vo. sewn [wanting 1904, part 2 and 1911, part 1), 12s (p. £1. 10s nett) 1903-11

9671 INSTITUTION (Royal), Notices of the Proceedings of the Meetings of the Members of

the, with Abstracts of the Discourses at the Evening Meetings, complete from the beginning
in 1851 to 1892, with plates and other illustrations, 13 vols. 8vo. cl. (scarce), £2. 2s 1851-92

9672 INSTITUTIONS (The) of Mathematicall Experiments, in three Parts. 1. The Constitu-
tions, Power, and Effects or the Planets and Starres. 2. The Method of Mathematicall Physicke.
3. The Resolutions of Astrologicall Questions, extracted from the Experiments and Observ.ations
of GuiDO, BoNATUS, Haly, Abenragel, Claudius, Dariot, Ganivetus, and many others,
large 12mo. contemporary sheep, rebacked in calf [rare), £1. Is Andrew Crooke, 1643

Very rare, and nnkno\vn to Lowndes and Watt. It contains ' Tables of the Houses for the Latitude of 51°.'

9673 INTERMiJDIAIRE des MATH^JMATICIENS (L'), dirige par Charles Ange Laisant
et Emile Lemoine; complete from the beginning in 1894 to 1899 ; with diagrams, 6 vols. 8vo.,
vv. 1-2 hf maroon calf gilt, and vv. 3-6 hf brown calf, £1. Is 1894-9

9674 INWOOD (William) Tables for the Purchasing of Estates, etc. etc.. Renewing of Leases,
and Valuing Reversionary Estates, also the Five Tables of Compound Interest, and an Extension
of Smart's Tables ; 17t'h Edition, with considerable Additions by Fedor Thoman, fcap. 8vo.
cl., 3s 1859

9675 IREDELL (J. S.) Notes on Magnetism and Electricity, with Introduction to Telephony
and Telegraphy, 51 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 3s M nett) 1908
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9677 IRISH ACADEMY (Royal), Proceedings of the, complete from their beginning in 1836

to 1872 (Second Series, v. I), with numerous plates, 11 vols. 8vo. cl., uncut (scarce), £5. bs
Dublin, 18[36] 41-72

9678 , Transactions of the, from 1837 (vol. 18) to 1886 (vol. 28 ; hut wanting
V. 23) ; ivith numerous plates, 15 vols. 4to. cl. (scarce), £8. 85 ibidem, 1838-86

Both the above publications contain in.portant original contributions on the exact sciences by Thomas Andrews,
James Apjohn, m.d , Sir William Rowan Hamilton, Sir Robert Kane, Humphrey Lloyd, d.d., James McCullagh,
FF.R.s., etc. etc. etc.

9679 IRON and STEEL INSTITUTE, Journal of the, from 1880 to 1909, No. 1 (VoIp.

17-79), 63 V. : Name Index, v. 1-50 (1869-96), '98 : General Index, v. 36-58 (1890-

1900), 1902 : Special Volume (The Iron and Steel Institute in America in 1890),
n. d. : Supplement to v. LXV (Relations between the Effects of Stresses slowly applied,

by Pierre Breuil), '04: Carnegie Scholarship Memoirs, V. I, ed. by G. C. Lloyd,
'09 : Library Catalogue, with very numerous plates, portraits, etc.—in all 70 vols. 8vo.

cl. (fresh set), £12. 12s (p. £52. 12.s) 1880-190[>

9680 Another Set, from 1884 to 1911, No. 1 (Vols. 25-83), 59 v. : Name Index,

V. 1-50 (1869-96), '98: General Index, v. 36-58 (1890-1900), 1902: Subject and
Name Index to v. 59-83 (1901-10), '11 : Special Volume (The Iron and Steel

Institute in America in 1890), n. d.: Supplement to v. LXV (Relations between the

Effects of Stresses slowly applied, by Pierre Breuil), '04: Carnegie Scholarship
Memoirs, v. I—II, edited by G. C. Lloyd, 2 v., '09-10 : Library Catalogue, with very

m^merous plates, portraits, etc.—in all 67 vols. 8vo. cl. {fresh set), £10. 10s (p. £52.)
1884-1911

One of the earliest and most important publications on the metallurgy of iron, containing valuable original

contributions by the leading metallurgists of the time. The second Index Volume contains a ' History of the Develop-
ment of the Institute ' by Bknnett H. Brough, ^vith 16 portraits ofpast jiresidents.

' This periodical contains not only many original articles of great value, but also an almost complete collection of
abstracts of the literature of iron and steel that, is published anywhere, classified under headings for convenient reference.

Anyone beginning the study of any branch of iron and steel metallurgy should commence with this journal, as soon as
the text-books have been consulted.'—JB. Stoughton.

9681 IRVING (Alexander) Dissociation and Contact-Action, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, Is [1887]

9682 ISAAC (Florence) On the Spontaneous Crystallisation and the Melting and Freezing
Point Curves of Mixtures of Two Substances which form Mixed Crystals and possess a
Minimum or Eutectic Freezino^ Point : Mixtures of Azobenzene and BenzylANILINE, with
diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 26), se-wn, Is 6d 1910

9683 — The'^TEMPERATUREs of Spontaneous Crystallisation of Mixed Solutions, and
their Determination by Means of the Index of Refraction : Mixtures of Solutions of Sodium
Nitrate and Lead Nitrate, ivith 4 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 28), sewn, Is 6rf 1908

9684 I8HEB.W00D (Benjamin Franklin, u.s.N.) Engineering Precedents for Steam
Machinery : the Performances of Steamships, Experiments witli Propelling Instruments,
Condensers, Boilers, etc., with Analyses, the whole being Original Matter, with front, and
5 folding tables, 8vo. cl., with auto, of George Rennie, F.B.S., Qs Qd New York, 18.'

9

Including British Gun-Boats in China, British Despatch Screw Steamer 'Lynx,' Screw Steamers 'Sydney,' 'Ireland,'

and ' Scotland," British War Screw Steamship ' Conflict,' etc.

9685 IWANOW (Alexander) Hilfstafeln zur Berechnung angenaherter Bahnen der
kleinen Planeten vom Hecuba-Typus ; sm. folio (pp. 53), sewn, 3s St. Petersburg, 1899

9686 IZARN (Joseph) Manuel du Galvanisme, ou Description et Usage des divers Appareils
Galvaniques employes jusqu'a ce Jonr, tant pour les Recherches Physiques et Chimiques, que
pour les Applications M^dicales ; with 6 folding plates, 8vo. sewn, uncut, 6.9 6d 1S04
A painstaking account of all that was then known of galvanic electricity, including an interesting .sketch of ihe

researches of Sulzer, Cotugno, and Gahaiii.

9687 JACK (Richard, Teacher ofMathematicks, Edin.) Elements of Conic Sections, demonstrating
the principal Properties of the Parabola, Ellipse, and Hyperbola, with 9 folding plates, 8vo. old

calf, 5s Edin., 1742
9688 JACKSON (Lt.-Col. Basil, H. E. I. C. Coll., Addiscombe) Course of Military Surveying,

including Sketching in the Field, Plan Drawing, Levelling, Military Keconnoissance, etc. etc. etc.,

with particular Description of the Surveying Instruments, and the Methods of using them,
ivith 18 plates and numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl. (name cut off title), 4s 1SS8

9689 Fifth Edition [enlarged] , with 19 plates, 8vo. cl., 5s 6d (p. 14s) 1860
The preface of this edition contains interesting information regarding the author's share in the Waterloo Campaign,

and his survey of the river Dyle, which he supposes to have been used by Marshal Bliicher in his retreat to Wavres.
He served at St. Helena during Napoleon's captivity, and then got a professorship at Addiscombe, wliich he held till

1857. He died in 1«SD aged ninety-four.

9690 JACKSON fCharles Thomas, m.d., f.g.s.) Report on the Albert Coal Mine [New
Brunswick, Canada], withfolding lithograph, woodcuts, and map, 8vo. (pp. 48), sewn, 2s

[Boston, Mass., 1851]
Independently of his fame as a geologist, the author was the first to discover the ana-sthetic property of ether.

9691 JACKSON (Dugald Caleb ; Mass. Inst. Technology, and John Price) Elementary Book
on Electricity and Magnetism, and their Applications, with 358 illustrations, sq. cr. 8vo. hf.

calf 4s (p. 7s ed nett) New York, 1902
9692 JACKSON (George, accountant) The Check Journal, on the Principle of Double Entry,

23rd Edition, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 5s nett) 190i
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9391 JACKSON ([CoL Julian, hi';] J. B. ; Bengal Artillery ; Russian General Staff; F.R.S.>

Minerals and their Uses, in a Series of Letters to a Lady, with coloured front. ^ fcap. 8vo. r/.,

Zs 164*
9695 JACKSON (Lowis d'Aguilar, c.E.) Accented Four-Figure Logarithms, and other Tables,

8yo. cl.y 45 (p. 95) 1881

9696 Aid to Survey-Practice, for Reference in Surveying, Levelling and Setting-out ; and
in Route-Surveys of Travellers by Land and Sea, with 21 plates, and 42 woodcuts, thick large or.

8vo. cL, As (p. 125 6rf) 1880

9697 Hydraulic Manual, Part I: Working Tables and Explanatory Text; Part II :

Hydraulic Statistics and Indian Meteorological Statistics, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, cl., 8s (p. £1. 85) 1875
9698 Fourth [latest] Edition, rewritten and enlarged, thick large cr. 8vo. cl., 7s 60?

(p. 165) 188a
This edition does not contain the Hydraulic Statistics and Indian Meteorological Statistics.

9699 Modern Metrology : a Manual of the Metrical Units and Systems of the present.

Century, with Appendix of a proposed English System, with Jront., large cr. 8vo. cl., 5s

(p. 125 6t/) 1882;

9700 Simplified Weights and Measures, on a Natural System applicable to most Civilized)

Nations, 8vo. cl. {0. p.), 2s Qd 1876

9701 Statistics of Hydraulic Works and Hydrology of England, Canada, Egypt, ai.d

India, large 8vo. cl. (0. p.), 8s 6d (p. £1. II5 6d) 1835.

9702 JACOB (Arthur, Bombay Irrigation Service) On the DESIGNING and Construction ot

Storage Reservoirs, with 4 folding plates, 8vo. boards (0. p.), Hs 6d 186T
A well-written woik by a member of the well-known Indian Army family,

9703 JACOB (C, Ecole Polvtechnique) Application de I'Algebre n la Gkometrie, suivie de la

Discussion des Courbes d'un Degre superieur au Second ; with \Z folding plates, 8vo. hf. French
morocco neat, S5 6rf 1854

9704 JACOB (William, f.r.s.) Historical Inquiry into the Production and Consumption of

the Precious Metals, 2 vols. 8vo. hf calf {scarce), 95 1S31
' Perhaps the best work on the subject.'—i/cCwZ^oc/i.

9705 JACOB (William Stephen, f.r.a.s.) Magnetical Observations at the H.E.I. Co.'s Obsery-
atory at Madras, 1851-5. roy. 4to. cl., 5s Madras, 1884

By the brother of the redoubtable General John Jacob, the pacifier of Sind. He was an able and indefatigable observer,,

and did much to advance astronomy in India.

9706 JACOBI (Karl Gustav Jacob; f.r.s.) Canon Arithmeticus, sive Tabulae quibus exhibentur
pro singulis Nunieris Primis vel Primorum Potestatibus infra 1000 Numeri ad datos Indices et

Indices ad datos Numeros pertinentes, 4to. boards, uncut, with bookplate of Prof Lloyd Tanner,
F.R.S. (scarce), I8s 6d Berolini, 183»

9707 Another Copy, sewn, uncut, Ms Qd
9708 VORLESUNGEN liber DyNAMIK, nebst FtJNF hinterlassenen Abhandlungejj

desselben, herausgegeben von A. Clebsch, 4to. boards (scarce), £1. I5 ibidem, 1866
. Including 'Probleme derMechanik in welchen eine Kniftefunction existirt, und ilber die Theorie der Storungen ' ;

' tJber die volUtiindigen Losungen einer partiellen Differentialgleichnng erster Ordnung ' ;
' tjber die Integration der

partiellcn Ditterentialgleichungen erster Ordnung zwischen vier Variablen ' ; ' De yEquationum Differentialium Isoperi-.

mctricarum Trausformationibus,' etc. etc. ;
' Dei^EquationumDifferentialiumSystematenonNormaliadFormamlsormalem

revocando.'

9709 JACOBI (Moritz Hermann v. ; brother of the foregoing) Die Galvanoplastik, oder das
Verfahren coliiirentes Kupfer in Flatten oder nach sonst gegebenen Formen, unmittelbar aus-

Kupferauflosungen, auf galvanischem Wege zu produciren, nach dem auf Befehl des Gouverne-
ments in russischer Sprache bekannt gemachten Originale ; withfolding copperplate, 8vo. (pp. 7n,
sewn (VERY scarce), £1. IO5 St. Petersburg, 1840

9710 Another (3opy, sewn {wanting plate and last 4 II.), 5s
This important work contains an account of the authors invention (based on the researches of John Frederic Daniell,

F.R.S.; of electrotyping.

9711 , und Heinrich Friedrich Emil LENZ: Ueber die Gesetze der Electromagnetb,
II.—III. Abtheilung; with 2 folding plates, 4to. (pp. 24), sewn {scarce). Is 6rf ibidem, 1843

' Lenz and Jacob! suggested that the magnetism of an electromagnet was proportional to the current and to the
number of turns of wire in the coil.'—Proy. Silvanus Thompson, F.R.S.

9712 JACOBSON -Paul), und F. HONIGSBERGER : Ueber das Metaoxyazobenzol und die

Constitution der Paraoxyazokorper, roy. 8vo. (pp. 31), sewn, Is Berlin, 1903
9713 JACQ,UEMIN (Georges) Les Fermentations Kationnelles (Vins, Cidres, Hydroniels^

Alcools) ; tvith 17 portraits and plates {some coloured), and numerous other illustrations, thick
inipl. 8vo. cl., Is erf (p. F. 15 nett) MalzSville, ll'OO

9714 JACaUEROD (Adrian), et Stefan BOGDAN: Determination du Poids atomique de
I'Azote par I'Analyse en Volume du Protoxyde d'Azote, roy. 8vo. (pp. 21), seivn, Is Qd Gentve, 1905

9715 JACdUIN' (Nikblaus Joseph Freiherrv.) Anfangsgrunde der medicinisch-practischen
Chvmie, zum Gebrauche seiner Vorlesungen, 2. AuHage, 8vo. sewn, 65 %d Wien, 1785

The author male important contributions to botanical science. The genus Jacquinia of the order Sapotace?e was
named after him by Linnajus.

9716 JAEGER (Frans Maurits) The Crystal Form of Halogen Derivatives of Open-Chain
Hydrocarbons with Reference to the Barlow-Pope Theory of Structure, Svo. (pp. 8),

sewn, \s 19u8
9717 JAGO (William, f.lc.) Inorganic Chemistry, Theoretical and Practical; 5th Edition, to/ </i

spectrum plate, and 78 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 45 6rf) 1*^95

9718 Manual of Forensic Chemistry, dealing especially with Chemical Evidence; based
on Lectures at University College, London, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6rf (p. 5*) 1909
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9720 JAGO (James; f.r.s.) Ocular Spectres and Structures as Mutual Exponents.

Eustachian Tube, why opened in Deglutition, with 14 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 45 1856
The first part treats of optical defects of the human eye.

9721 JAHN (Gustav Adolph) Tafeln der Quadrat- und Kubikwurzeln aller Zahlen von 1

bis 2.5500, der Quadratzaiilen von 1 bis 27000 und der Kubikzahlen von 1 bis 24000, nebst

einigen andern VVurzel- und Potenztafeln, impl. 8vo. sewn, with auto, of Prof. Lloyd Tanner^
F.R.S., 8s 6d Leipzig [c. 1845]

9722 JAHRBUGH der GHEMIE : Bericht liber die wichtigsten Fortschritte der reinen und
angewandten Cliemie, herausgegeben von Richard Meyer, I—XIX. Jahrgang ; mit General-
Register zu Bd. I—X ; with numerous ilhtstrations, 20 vols. roy. 8vo. original hf morocco, £7.

(p. M. 324) Braunschweig, 1891-1909

9723 Another Set, complete to 1905 (Vols. I—XV), with General-Register to w. I—X,
16 vols. roy. 8vo. original hf. 7norocco, £4. 15s (p. M. 248) ib., 1891-1905

9724 iiber die Fortschritte der Mathematik, ini Verein mit anderen Mathematikern
herausgegeben von Carl Ohrtmann, Felix Mullee, Albert Wangerin, X. Band. Jahrgang
1878, 8vo. hf calf gilt, 6s (p. M. 16 sewn) Berlin, 1880

9725 Band XXIV. Jahrgang 1892, thick 8vo. hf. calf gilt, 12s (p. M. 32 sewn)
ibidem, 1895

9726 Band XXXIX. Jahrgang 1908, thick 8vo. in 3 parts, seivn, £1. Is (p. M. 40.50)

ib., 1911

9727 fiir Okonomische CilEMiEund verwandte Facher, herausgegeben vouWilibald Artus,
I. Jahrgang, 8vo. sewn, 3s Leipzig, 1847

9728 der koniglich Preussischen Geologischen Landesanstalt und Bergakademie zu
Berlin fiir 1882 ; vjifh 2S ^^lates and map {manifolding and coloured), besides woodcuts, impl. 8vo.

hf cl., 5s 6d (p. M. 20) Berlin, 1883

9729 JAHRESBERIOHT, 1864-6, dem Comit^ der Nicolai-Hauptsternwarte abgestattet

voni Director der Sternwarte [Otto Wilhelm V. Struve] , aus dem Russischen iibersetzt, 3 vols,

roy. 8vo. sewn, 3s 6c? St. Petersburg, 1864

9730 liber die FORTSCHRITTE der CHEMIE und verwandter Theile anderer

WissenscliafteQ, besfriindet voa Justus Freiherr v. Liebig und Hermann Kopp
;

complete from the beginning in 1847 to 1891, also 1892 parts 1-6, 189?, pts. 1, 2, 4,

and 1896 pts. I and 2—52 v., and U parts : Register, 1847-91, 5 v.—together 57 vols.

8vo. hf. green morocco, and 1 1 parts, sewn, £22. Giessen, 1847

—

Braunschweig, '96

9731 ANOTHER SET, complete from the beginning in 1847 to 1891, also 1892

parts I—3, and 1896 pts. I and 2—52 v. and 5 parts: Register, 181-7-86, 5 v.—
together 57 vols, and 5 parts 8vo. all vv. to 1888 v. 1 in hf. calf, and the rest in parts

asi'^sued, £18. 18.9 1847-96

9732 ANOTBER SERIES, from 1855 to 1887, '89, and '91 (pt.l),40v.: Register,

1847-76, 3 v.—43 vols. 8vo. hf calf (sound series) ; £12. 12s 1855-91
Forming the continuation of Berzelius's ' Jahresbericht ' (v. No. 9734, infra).

COMPLETE SET TO 1906 :

9733 uber die FORTSCHRITTE der CHEMISCHEN TECHNOLOGIE, fur Fabri-

kanten, Hiitten- und Forstleute, Cameralisten und Pharmaceuten, herausgegeben von
Johannes Rudolph Wagner und Ferdinand Fischer; complete from its beginning
in 1855 to 1906, 52 v. : Register, w. 1-10, and 31-40, 2 v.—54 vols. 8vo., ivith many
thousand woodcuts ; hf calf {some v. newly bound)', scarce, £17. 17s Leipzig, 1856-1906

9734 iiber die FORTSCHRITTE der PHYSISCHEN WISSENSCHAPTEN von
Jacob Berzelius, aus dem Schwedischen iibersetzt von C. G. Gmelin ; from its beginning in

1822 to 1840, 19 vols. 8vo. in 7, marbled boards (scarce), £4. 4s Tubingen, 1822-40
' These reports, which were edited by Berzelius, are unique, and are absolutely indispensable to any one Avho desires to

make a detailed study of the progress of chemistry during those years.'—Pro/. E. v. Meytr.

9735 JALLABERT (Jean, f.r.s.) Experiences sur I'^Electricite, avec quelques Conjectures sur
la Cause de ses Effets; withfolding plates, andfolding table, 12mo. old calf (rare), lOs 6d 1749

' Ce fut en 1748 qu'il fit connaitre au public ses longs et precieux tr'avaux sur I'electricite. C'est un niodele de methode
en ce genre.'—Desgenettes. The above work was first published in Gereva in 174S, and is here reprinted, with a long
letter by F. Boissier de Sauvages. The numerous experiments include an interesting account of the cure of a man's
paralysed arm by the electric spark.

9736 JAMES (Alfred, f.g.s.) Cyanide Practice, with 11 plates and numerous other illustrations,

cr. 4to. cl. {cover stained). Is Qd (p. 15^ nett) New York [1902]
9737 Second Edition, with 11 plates and other illustrations, or. 4to. cl., 9s ib. [1902]

9738 JAMES (William ; original projector of the Liverpool and Manchester Railway, and William.
Henry) : The Two James's and the Two Stephensons ; or, the Earliest History of
Passenger Transit on Railways, byE. M. S. P., cr. 8vo. cl. (very scarce), 15* 1861

Intended as an antidote to Smiles's 'Life of George Stephenson", and of great interest in connexion with early railway
engineering. William James not only made the earliest survey of the Liverpool and Manchester, but elaborated schemes for
a general English railway system in 1820, and from London to Rochester, Shoreham, and Portsmouth in 1823, utilising the
old Surrey Iron Railway of 1801. After being a very wealthy man he became bankrupt and was imprisoned in the Bench,
and his son William Henry died a pensioner at Dulwich College in 1873.

' It appears to be based on family papers ' (D. N. B.), and claims for W. H. James against George Stephenson
the invention of the tubular boiler ; but this really seems to have been the water-tube boiler.



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., UO, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, \V. 489

9740 JAMES (Lt.-Gen. Sir Henry, r.e., f.r.s. ; Ordnance Survey) Instructions for Taking
Meteorological Observations, with Tables for their Correction, and Notes on Meteoro-
lo«jical Phenomena, with 10 fine plates of Meteorological Instruments^ etc., and charts [many
folding or coloured), roy. 8vo. cl. (scarce), 9s 1860, or, '1

Including copious descriptions of the meteorological instruments then in use.

9741 JAMESON (Francis J.) The Principles of the Solution of Senate-House 'Riders',
exemplified by the Solution of those proposed in the earlier Parts of the Examinations of 1848-51,

with 2 plates, 8vo. cL, 3s Qd Cambridge, 1851

9742 JAMESON (Robert, f.r.s.) Treatise on the External Characters of Minerals, 2nd
Edition [enlarged], with 1 folding plates, 8vo. contemporary brown calf gilt, 6s 6d Edin., 1816
Including ' Tabular View of the different Generic and Subordinate special External Characters of Minerals ' (pp. 51).

9743 System of Mineralogy, 2nd Edition [enlarged] , iti^A \3folding plates, 3 vols. 8vo. old

hf. calf {a fewjoints cracked), ^s Qd ibidem, 1816
9744 Another Copy, 3 vols., contemporary scored calf, \0s 6d
9745 Third Edition, lenlarged], with 12 folding plates, 3 vols. Svo. contemporary hf. calf,

\2sQd i6., 1820
'The arrangement followed is that of Werner, somewhat modified,'—Pre/(/c<?.

The author studied at Freiberg under Werner, founded the ' Wernerian Natural History Society ', and was the first

great exponent in Britain of Werner's geological tenets (D. N. B.).

9746 JAMIESON (Alexander, ll.d.) Treatise on the Construction of Maps, with Appendix
and copious Notes, 20 plates, Svo. boards, or, hf bound, 3s 1814

974? JAMIESON (Andrew, m.i.c.e.) Elementary Manual of Magnetism and Electricity,
3rd Ed., mith numerous woodcuts, cr. Svo. cL, 2? 1894

9748 Elementary Manual on Steam and the Steam Engine ; 3rd Edition, with numerous
woodcuts, or. Svo. cl., 2* 1892

9749 Text-Book of Steam and Steam Engines; 3rd Edition, with coloured front., and
numerous other plates and woodcuts, cr. Svo. cl., 3s (p. Is 6d) 1SS8

9750 Fifth Edition, m^A coloured front., a7id numerous other plates and woodcuts, \&rge cr.

Svo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 7s 6d) 1890
9751 Another Copy, cl. {ivonned and binding soiled), 2s 6d
P752 Fifteenth Edition, including Turbines and Boilers, with 11 plates and over 400

other illustrations, thick large cr. Svo. (pp. 842), cl., 5s 6d (p. I0s6d)
,

1906
9753 JAMIN (Jules Celestin, de VInstitut) COURS de Physique de I'Ecole Polytechnique

;

3® Edition, augmentee et entierenient refondue par J. C. JAMIN et E. BouTY; with 14 folding
plates (2 coloured), and over 1200 woodcuts, 4 vols. Svo. hf. morocco neat, or, hf. calf gilt, I2s 6d
(p. F. 67 nett sewn)

,
1882-3

9754 QuATRiiiME [DERNiiiRE] EDITION, augment^e et entierement refondue par Edmond
BoUTY ; with \4 folding plates (2 coloured), arid 1387 woodcuts, 4 vols, in 5, cl., uncut, t. e. g. ;

Supplements I^r a IlJe, par E. BouTY ; with 2 plates and 193 woodcuts, 3 vols. sewn—S vols. Svo.

in 9, £2. 105 (p. F. 87 nett sewn) 1885-1906
The standard French work on physics.

9755 JAMISON (Alpha Pierce, Purdue Univ.) Advanced Mechanical Drawing, with 123
illustrations, Svo. cl., 5s (p. S* 6fl? nett) New York, 1905

9756 JANE (Fred T.) All the World's Air-Ships (Flying Annual), with special Chapter on
Aerial Engineering by Charles de Grave Sells, m.i.c.e., vjith hundreds of illustrations,

oblong folio, cL, Isjjd (p. £1. Is nett) 1909
9757 JANNETTAZ (Edouard) ^ote sur la Matiere Colorante des Calcaires Noirs des Pyrenees,

Svo. {pp. 20), sewn. Is 6d 1892
9758 , Notice sur les Travaux scientifiques de [par lui-merae] ; illustrated, 4to. (pp. 57),

sewn, 2s 6d
,

1892
9759 Les Roches : Description de leurs Elements, M^thode de Determination ; with 39

diagrams, 12mo. cl., 2s 1874

9760 Les Roches et leurs Elements ,Min6ralogiques : Descriptions, Analyses Microscop-
iques, Structures, Gisements, 4^ [derni^re] Edition, revue et augmentee ; vnth 2S plates (20 coloured),

2 coloured folding maps, and 322 other illustrations, thick Svo. seu-n, is Qd (p. F. 8 nett) 1910
9761 JANVIER (Antide, horloger du Roi) Manuel Chronom^trique, ou Precis de ce qui

concerne le Temps, ses Divisions, ses Mesures, leurs Usages, etc.; with front., and b folding
plates, fcap. Svo. hf. calf {rare), S* M F. Didot, 1821

One of the earliest short treatises on the subject, and of well-known excellence. It includes an interesting chapter on
the Progress of Horology during the XVIIIth Century.

9762 Des Kevolutions des Corps Celestes par le M^canisme des Rouages ; ivith 9 fine
copperplates {H folding), showing complex mechanical contrivances, 4to. hf green morocco gilt (fine

copy), lOs Qd apud eundem, 1812
Chit'tly a description of the author's planetarium on Ihe geocentric system, which, for its mechanical ingenuity, gained

the praise of Delanibre. Added is : Notice dos principaux Ouvrages composes par A. Janvier [par Delambre (pp. S)j.

9763 JAPP (Alexander Hay; friend of R. L. Stevenson) Industrial Curiosities; withfiUlpage
and other woodcuts, cr. Svo. cl., 2s 6d 1 880

9764 JAKBIANT (B.) Etude sur les Paratonnerres: des Paratonnerres h LonguesTiges et leurs

Avantages ; unth 13 plates, Svo. (pp. 51), sewn, 2s 6d 1884

9765 JEFFCOOK (Parkin), Civil and Mining Engineer: a Memoir, by his Brother John
Thomas Jeffcock, pr., f.s.A., with portrait and 3 plates, cr. Svo. cl. {scarce), os 1867

The author was killed by a secondary explosion while bravely directing the rescue-work in the burning pit, at the great

disaster at the Oaks Colliery near Barnsley in 1800, whither he had hastened as a volunteer from his home at Duftield near

Derby. He had already behaved with like bravery at a flooded pit at Clay Cross in 1861. He made two examinations
and reports on the coalfield of the Mosel near Saarbriick in 1S63 and 1864.
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9767 JAXJMANN (Gustav, Brilnn) Die Grundlagen der Bewegungslehre, von einera modernea
Standpunkte aus ; with 124 woodcuts, 8vo. sewn, Qs 6d (p, M. 11) Leipzig, 1905

9768 JEANS (George, pr., Pembroke Coll., Oxon.) Practical Astronomy for the Unlearned [with

Astronomical and Optical Terms], illustrated, post Svo. cl., 2s 6c? 1856

19769 JEANS (H. W., f.r.a.s.) Handbook for the Stars: Rules for finding the Names and
Positions of all the Stars of the First and Second Magnitude, 2nd Edition, icith diagrams, roy.

Svo. cl., with auto, of Edward Whymper, ^s Qd 1848

9770 Third Edition [enlarged], roy. 8vo. cL, Ss
'

1868

9771 JEANS (James Hopwood; Stokes Lecturer, Cantab.; F.R.s.) Elementary Treatise on

Theoretical Mechanics, with 156 diagrams, 8\o. buckram, 5s 6c? (p. 105 6c?) Boston [Mass., 1906]

9772 JEANS (James Stephen, Sec. Brit. Iron Trade Assn.) Steel: its History, IVlanufacture,

Properties, and Uses, with 24 plates {mostly folding^, and 186 woodcuts, very thick 8vo. cl.,

£1. \s 1880
This important work, the first of its kind, is now out of print and very scarce.

9773 JEFFCOTT (Henry Homan ; Roy. Coll. Science, Ireland) Notes on Screw Threads, luith

dinqrams, 8vo. (pp. 42), seu:n, Is Qd 1907

9774 JEFFREYS (Julius, f.r.s., f.g.s. ; inventor of the respirator), Confutative Biographical
Notice of, by Lt.-Col. E. Jeffreys, Bengal Army, with icoodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 3S), sewn, {scarce),

5s 1855
The ' confutation ' was of a lecturer at the Royal Institution, who had used the opportunity of a Friday Evening lecture

there to charge Jeffreys with plagiarising the invention of the respirator, and on other occasions was in the habit of

defaming hiin.

The pamphlet, by the inventor's brother, is the lullest account of the author, and includes a complete list of his patents

on warming and ventilation, boat-lowering gear and various appliances for ships, etc. etc.

9775 JELINEK (Carl) anleitung zur Anstellung meteorologischer Beobachtungen und
Sammlung von Hilfstafeln, mit besonderer Kiicksicht auf die meteorologischen Slationen in

Oesterreich und Ungarn ; with 17 woodcuts oj meteorological instruments, roy. 8vo. hf. calf,

As Qd Wien, 1869

9776 Bahnbestimmung des von de Vico am 24. Janner 1846 entdeckten Cometen ; 4to.

(pp. 21), sewn, Is 6d Brag, 1848

5777 Ueber den taglichen Gang der vorzUglichsten meteorologischen Elemente aus den
stiindlichen Beobachtungen der Prager Sternwarte abgeleitet ; with 6 folding charts, folio,

hf. calf, 6.9 6d Wien, 1850

5778 JEI.LETT (John Hewitt, d.d.. Provost T. C. D., p.r.i.a.) Elementary Treatise on the

Calculus of Variations, with folding plate, Svo. cl., uncut {cover slightly damaged^; very
SCARCE, £1. 105 Dublin, 1850

' This valuable work constitutes the only complete treatise on Ihe calctilus of variations in the English language . . .

We strongly recommend the student to master this important \o\nm&.'—Todhunter's History of the Calculus of Variations.
' Tlie first really competent preseatation of Lagrange's idea is that of Jellett.'—Pro/. E. Mach.

V. Carmichael, No. 6736, ante.

9779 On the Properties of Inextensible Surfaces, 4to. (pp. 3.5), sewn, with author's inscr.,

5s ibidem, 1853
Not mentioned in the very inadequate biography of the author in D. N. B.

9780 Treatise on the Theory of Friction, ivith 30 illustrations, 8vo. cl. {scarce), lOs Qd
lb., 1872

The only extant treatise in English on the theory of friction, considered as a part of rational raechanifs. ' Some of the

Uricciples contained in the present treatise are believed to be liere enunciated for the first time.'—Pr-p/ace. These include

the theory of spinning tops, afterwards completed by Lord Kelvin.
Dr. Jellett was not only one of the ablest mathematicians of his time in Ireland (which is far from being brought out

in his memoir in D.N.B.), but as a priest was adevoted servant of the Irish Church throughout the crisis ofDisestablishment.

9781 JENNINGS (David ; Independent Minister, Wapping) Introduction to the Use of the

Globes and the Orrery, 3rd Edition, with 5 plates, 8vo. old calf {joints cracked), 4* 1766
With appendix ' attempting to explain the account of the first and fourth days' work of Creation in the first chapter

of Genesis'.

9782 JENNY (Karl) Festigkeits-Versuche und die dabei verwendeten Maschinen und
Apparate an der k. k. Technischen Hochschule in Wien, I. Abteilung : Drahtmaterialien,
oEisenbleche, Schmied-, Walzeisen und Stahlbleche ; with % folding-plates {linen-mounted),

and 17 woodcuts, roy. 4to. hf. morocco neat, 6s (p. M. 12 unbound) Wien, 1878

9783 JENSEN (Gerard J. G., c.e.), By-Laws as to House Drainage and Sanitary Fittings
made by the London County Council, annotated by, and another, icoodcuts and map, post 8vo.

d., 2s 1901

9784 Cast-Iron House Drainage, with especial Reference to the Drainage of Town
Houses. 185 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl.. 35 (p. 45 Qd nett) 1908

9785 JENYNS [^a^erBLOMEFIELD] (Leonard, pr.) Observations in Meteorology, relating to

Temperature, the Winds, Atmosphere, Weather Changes, etc., post 8vo. cl., 2s %d (p. 105 Qd) 1858
Including a chapter on ' Weather Prognostications ' (pp. 34).

5?786 JEBNINGHAM (Commr. Arthur William, r.n.) Remarks on the Means of directing the
Fire of Ships' Broadsides, with a proposed Method of Controlling and Delivering a Simul-
taneous Converging Fire, with coloured plates (10 folding), and map, roy. 8vo. cl., with

author's inscr. (SCARCE), 155 1851
This seems to be an anticipation of Vice-Adml. Sir Percy Scott's tire-controlling apparatus.

9787 JERVIS (Col. Henry Jervis-White, r.a., m.p.) Our Engines of War, and how we got to

make them, with numerous pretty woodcuts, chieflyfrom old illustrations {one folding), large post

Svo. cl. {scarce), with author's inscr., 65 1859
a good historical sketch, illustrating especially the gradual evolution of firearms.

978S JETTEL (Wladimir) Die Zundwaaren-Fabrication nach dem heutigen Standpunkte ;

with 78 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. sewn, 65 (p. M. 10) Wten, 1897
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9790 JENKIN (Henry Charles Fleeming, f.r.s.) Bridges: an Elementary Treatise on their
Construction and History (from Ency. Brit.), with 2 plates and 133 woodcuts, 4to. cL, 2s 6d

EdiJi., 1776 [sic, rede 1876]
9791 Electricity and Magnetism, first edition, with 174 woodcuts and diagrams, cr. 8vo.

cL, 2s 1873
9792 Seventh [Final] Edition ; with 177 woodcuts and diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 1883

' Marking a new departure in the exposition of electricity, as the first text-book containing a sjstematic application of
the quantitative methods inaugurated by the Biitish Association Coniniittee on Electrical Standards.'— Aort/ Kelciu.

The 0th was the last edition revised by the author, and the 7th is a reprint.

9793 Four Lectures on Electrical Measurements, at the Royal Engineer Establishment,
Chatham, written by Capt. R. H. Stotherd, r.e., and corrected by the Lecturer, with 19
woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 74), hf. bound {very scarce), 85 Qd [1867]

9791 Papers Literary, Scientific, etc., edited by [Sir] Sidney Colvin and [Sir] James
Alfred Ewing, f.r.s., with Memoir (pp. 170) by Robert Louis Stevenson, with portraits,
plates, and numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., uncut {scarce), £1. Is 1887

.Much valued not only for the biography by R. L. Stevenson, but also for the high scientific value of the papers them-
selves. It includes a ' Note on the Contributions of Fleeniing Jenkin to Electiical and Engineering Science ', by Lord
Kelvin, as well as the author's Papers on ' Telpherage', Submarine Telegraphy, etc. etc., and a List of his Patents.

' In practical engineering thoroughness and soundness marked all Jenkin's work. His detenniiiative woi'k in electricity
is of the highest value, while his varied originality as an inventor is testified by his 35 British patents, and by his scientific

papers.'—G. T. BtUain/.

9795 : Reports of the Committee on Electrical Standards appointed by the British
Association, revised by William Thomson [Lord Kelvin], J. Clerk Maxwell, and Fleeming
Jenkin, ff.r.s., with the latter'a Report on Units of Electrical Resistance, and his Cantor
Lectures [on Submarine Telegraphy], 7 folding plates, and diagrams, 8vo. cl. {very scarce)^

\ls%d 1873
' The experimental work of first making practical standards, founded on the absolute syste)n, which led to the unit now

known as the British Association ohm, was chiefiy performed by Clerk Maxwell and Jenkin. The realisation of the great
practical benefit which has resulted from the experimental and scientific work of the Committee is certainly due to Jenkin's
zeal and perseverance as secretary, and as editor of the Collected Reports . . . The volume of Reports included Jenkin's
Cantor Lecture 'On Submarine Telegraphy', through which the practical applications of the scientific principles . . .

became part of general knowledge in the engineering profession '.—Lord Keloin.

9796 JERRABD (George Birch) Essay on the Resolution of Equations, 8vo. sewn, 3* 6rf 1859
9797 On a Method of Transforming Equations by Means of Symmetric Functions,

8vo. (pp. 10), sewn, 2s 1853
9798 Reflections on the Resolution of Algebraic Equations of the Fifth Degree,

8vo. (pp. 30), sewn, 2s Qd 1845
The author's work was especially important in connexion with the solution of quintic equations, ' which he reduced to

the trinomial form by an extension of the method of Tschirnhauson ' {Prof. Cajori).

9799 [JESSOP (William), and Robert MYLNE; f.r.s.]: [Three] Reports of the Engineers
appointed by the Commissioners of the Navigation of the Uivers Thames and Isis, to
Survey the State of the said Navigation from Lechlade to Days Lock [and Whitchurch] ;

with Orders of the Commissioners on the said Rep^rts, and Account of the Tolls payable on the
said Navigation from Cricklade to Stanes, with folding map, 3 vols. Bvo. in 1, old hf. calf, 8s

1191-Oxford, 1791
Undertaken for the barge trafiic on the Upper Thames in connexion with the Thames and Severn Canal. At this time

the river was full of weirs, over which the barges were got by means of flashes, for which in dry weather they often had
to wait for days at a time.

9500 JEVONS (William Stanley, f.r.s.) The CovL Question: an Inquiry concerning the
Progress of the Nation, and the Probable Exhaustion of our Coal-mines ; 2nd Edition,
revised, withfrontispiece, 8vo. cl., with auto, of E. Whymper, 4* 6rf (p. 10* 6«af) 1866

9501 Third [last] Edition, edited by A. W. Flux, with 2 plates, 8vo. d., 7s (p. 10*

nett) 1906
' He argued that within a century the want of coal would seriously check our material progress . . . J. S, Slill referred

to the book as being almost exhaustive of its subject, and as having proved unanswerable in its conclusions.'

—

D. N. B.

9802 On the Inverse, or Inductive, Logical Problem, 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn. Is 6d 1872
9803 The Principles of Science : a Treatise on Logic and Scientific Method ; Library

Edition, with front, of the Logical Machine, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., uncut {0. p.), I2s6d (p. £1. 5s) 1874
9304 New Edition, printed in smaller type, with front., post 8vo. cl., 6s 6d (p. 12s 6d)^'^

-^ ^ 1877, or '83
His most important work, with illustrations derived from almost every branch of science, wherein 'he developed his

theory of logic and scientific method, and of its applications beyond and, so to speak, above the sphere of physical
science alone. It proved more stimulative to mathematicians than to metaphysicians '.—D. N. B.

' W. S. Jevons in his Principles of Science founds induction upon the theory of inverse probability.'—Pro/ Cajo?-i.

9805 Pure Logic, or the Logic of Quality apart from Quantity, with Remarks on Boole's
System, and on the Relation of Logic and Mathematics, first edition, post 8vo. cl., with author's
inscr. to Herbert Spencer {as below), and the latter's bookstamp, lOs 6d 1864

• Herbert Spencer Esq. from the Writer. Manchester Jan. 1866.'—In,.scr. on Jlyleaf.
Founded on Boole's ' Laws of Thought ' (q. v. ante), but divested of the latter's mathematical dress, ' which, to say the

least, is not essential to it.'—Preface.

9806 Studies in Deductive Logic : a Manual for Students, vnth front, of ancient logical

diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s Qd (p. 6s) 1880
9807 Another Copy, d., with Herbert Spencer's bookstamp, 4s
9S08 JOBARD (J. B. A. M.) Les Nouvelles Inventions aux Expositions Universelles ;

with woodcuts, 2 vols, 8vo. in 4 parts, sewn, ^s Qd Bruxelles, 1857-8

9309 JOHN (Johann Friednch; Univ. Berlin) Chemisches Laboratorium, oder Anweisung
zur chemischen Analyse der Naturalien, nebst Darstellung der nothigsten Reagenzien, mit
Vorrede von Martin Heinrich Klaproth ; with 2 plates, 8vo. sewn, 5s Berlin, 1808
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9811 JOHNSON (Alfred Challice, r.n.) Brief and Simple Methods of Finding the Latitude

and Longitude by Single and Double Altitudes, also new Time and Azimuth Methods,
with diagram, roy. 8vo. cl., \s Qd 1884

9812 How to Find the Longitude simultaneously with Latitude at Noon and at other
Times, how to deduce by Inspection from Two Chronometers both Latitude and Longitude, etc.

etc., with Azimuth Table, 3rd Edition, 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn, 3s 1867
9813 JOHNSON (Alfred Edward, f.i.c.) The Analyst's Laboratory Companion : a Collection

of Tables and Data ; 2nd Edition, enlarged, post 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 5*) 1897

9814 JOHNSON (George Lindsay, m.d., f.r.c.s.) Contributions to the Comparative Anatomy
of the Mammalian Eye, chiefly based on Ophthalmoscopic Examination [Philosophical
Transactions, B, vol. 194], ivith 30 highly magnified plates (mostly finely coloured), drawn by
Arthur W. Head, f.z.s., from the author's direct observations from living animals^ roy. 4to.

sewn^ 155 1901
' Notwithstanding au extensive literature, a comprehensive comparative anatomy of the mammalian eye still remains

unwritten. Microscopical examination is a tedious process, the procuring of absolutely fresh material is by no means
easy, and, after all, fresh material is only to be found in the living eye. No amount of fixation or staining will recovei*

what the delicate internal parts lose within a short time after death. It is here that the ophthalmoscope supplies a
reliable and most valuable method of research.'—^!(</io/'. He is referring to the most remarkable and extensive
observations taken by himself, mostly at the Zoological Gardens, under the most unusual and sometimes dangerous
conditions—the application of the ophthalmoscope close to the eye while the drawing was made, which in the case of i-c.

the larger /eZic/fc may be mildly described as a ticklish proceeding, but whicli never had any untoward consequences.

9815 Photographic Optics and Colour Photography, including the Camera, Kinemato-
graph, Optical Lantern, and the Theory and Practice of Image Formation, with 14 plates

(5 colotired), and 170 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 4* (p. 7* 6r/j 1909
Tlie author is the inventor of the macula sensitometer and various other optical instruments of precision.

9816 JOHNSON (George Stillingfleet) On Potassium Trijodide, Svo. (pp. 5), sewn, \s 1877
9817 JOHNSON (J. C. F., f.g.s.) (Getting Gold: a Practical Treatise for Prospectors, Miners,

and Students ; with 50 woodcuts and. diagrams, large cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 1897

9818 JOHNSON (James and Jolin Henry) The Patentee's Manual : the Law and Practice of

Patents for Inventions ; with the Statutes, Rules, and Foreign and Colonial Patent Laws,
International Convention and Protocol, 5th Edition, 8vo. cl., Ss (p. IOj? 6^) 1884

9819 Sixth [last] Edition, enlarged, Svo. cL, 4s 6d (p. 10* 6d) 1890
9820 JOHNSON (John, surveyor) : Johnsons Arithmetick in two Books : the first of Vulgar

Arithmetic, with easie Rules to work all the first four Parts of Arithmetick, in whole Numbers
and Fractions; the second of Decimall Arithmetick, whereby all Fractionall Operations are
wrought in whole Numbers in Merchants Accounts, without Reduction, with the perfect working
of Interests and Annuities ; 6th Edition, with Additional Tables, 16mo. contemporary calf [blanh
bottom corner of title torn off) ; rare, £1 . 5^ T. N.for J. Sweeting y 1655

' In his decimal fractions Johnson lias the rudest form of notation ; for he generally writes the places of decimals over
the figures, thus :— 1. 2.3.4.-5.

14603317 would be 146/0 3 S 1 7.

Otherwise his system is tolerably complete.'—Pro/, ih Morgan.
9821 JOHNSON (Jolin Butler, Univ. Wisconsin) Theory and Practice of Surveying; 15th

Edition, enlarged, with 151 illustrations (including plates), 8vo. d., 7s (p. 17s Qd nett)

New York, 19Q0
9822 JOHNSON (Lewis Jerome, Harvard Univ.) Statics by Algebraic and Graphic

Methods, with 5folding plates, and 42 woodcuts, Svo. cl., is 6d (p. 8.5 6d nett) New York, 1903
9823 JOHNSON (Manuel John, f.r.s., p.r.a.s.) A Catalogue of 606 Principal Fixed Stars

in the Southern Hemisphere : deduced from Observations at the Observatory, St. Helena, from
November, 1829 to April, 1833, 4to. (pp. 83), sewn, 6s 1835

' This important catalogue was, besides the Madras catalogues, the only source for exact places of the fixed stars
situated beyond the reach of the observatories of Europe,'—iV/iss Agnes M. Gierke. It was awarded the Royal Astronomical
Society's gold medal.

9824 JOHNSON (Thomas, Magdalene Coll., Cantab.) Qu.^stiones Philosophic^, in justi

Systematis Ordinem disposit;^, Editio II., multo auctior et ad Usus Philosophicos accomino-
datior; subjicitur Appendix de Legibus Disputandi, 12mo. old calf {Joints cracked), 6s

Cantabrigice, 1735
Including astronomy, physics, and chemistry, one of the questions in the latter being, ' Aurum arte chemica ex

quibusvis aliis metallis confici possit?'

9825 JOHNSON (W. E., King's Coll., Cantab.) Treatise on Trigonometry, with diagrams,
cr. 8vo. cl., is (p. 85 6d) _ 1889

With final cliapter on the interpretation of a/— 1, as an introduction to the study of quaternions.

9826 JOHNSON (William, m.i.m.e.) The Imperial Cyclopedia of Machinery: Plans,
Sections, and Elevations of Stationary, Marine, and Locomotive Engines, Spinning Machinery,
Grinding Mills, Tools, etc. etc., with Essay on the Steam Engine, and History of the Railways
of Great Britain, withfine bust portrait ofJames Watt by J. Le Conte, about 100 plates [mostly
folding), and numerous woodcuts and diagrams, 2 vols, folio, hf calf {rubbed), lOs 6d

Glasgow [1856]
9827 The Practical Draughtman's Book of Industrial Design, founded on the v\ ork

of Armengaud and Amouroux, with additional Plates ; 2nd Edition, with 55 double plates,
besides numerous looodcuts and diagrams, 4to. hf. calf (rubbed), is 6d (p. £1. 8s 6d) 1860

9828 JOHNSON (William Woolsey, U.S.N. Academy, Annapolis, Md.) Curve Tracing in
Cartesian Coordinates, with 54 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., with auto, of, and MS. problems by,
F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.R.S. {scarce), '6s 6d 1 885

9829 Second Edition [unchanged], ivith 54 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 5s 1888



I

HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 493

9831 JOHNSON (William Woolsey, U.S.N. Academy, Annapolis, Md.) Treatise on Ordinary
and Partial Differential Equations, 8vo. cL {scarce), \5s 1889

Containing a development of the tbeta functions.
' A geometrical theory of singular solutions [of differential equations] resembling the one used by Cayley was

previously employed by W. W. Johnson.'

—

Prof. Cujori.

9832 JOHNSTON [the elder] (Alexander Keith) The Physical Atlas : a Series of Maps and
Notes illustrating the Geographical Distribution of Natural Phenomena, based on the
* Physikalischer Atlas ' of H. Berghaus, with the Co-operation of SiR David Brewster,
J. D. and Edward Forbes, ff.r.s., and others, ivith thirty Jine and large folding plates and
maps {many coloured), awrf the 5 additional maps {and the corresponding Text) issued with the

2nd Ed. of 1854, added, impl. folio, hf. morocco, g. e., 17* (irf (p. £12. 12s) Edin., 1848-54
a beautifully executed work, and 'the first physical atlas ever publi.shed in England: dedicated to Humboldt, at

whose su;^':,a'.stion it had been undertaken.'—D.N. i>'.

9833 JOHNSTON (James Finlay Weir, f.r.s) Chemical Tables, exhibiting the Present State
of our Knowledge in Regard to the Chemical and Physical Properties of Simple and Compound
Bodies, Part I [all pub.]: Inorganic Bodies, roy. 4to. sevn,with inscr.to Richard Phillips,

F.R.S., 6s Edin., 1836
9834 The Chemistry of Common Life, new [2nd] Edition, revised and brought down to

date by George Henry Lewes, iviih \\^p>retty woodcuts, 2 vols. i>ost 8vo. cL, 3s 6d ib., 1859
9835 New [3rd and last] Edition, brought down to date by Sir Arthur Herbert

Church, f.r.s., with 102 woodcuts, and maps, thick cr. 8vo. cl., 5s ib., 1879
' His last and best work.'—D.N. B.

9836 Elements of Agricultural Chemistry and Geology, 12th Edition, by Sir
Charles Alexander Cameron, c.b., with woodcuts, post 8vo. c/., 3s Hd 1881

' Johnston successfully sought to give recent scientific discovery a practical application to agricnlture and
manufactures. Most of his numerous writings attained great poi)ularity.'—D.A^.i?.

9837 Experimental Agriculture: the Results of Past, and Suggestions for Future Experi-
ments in Scientific and Practical Agriculture, 8vo. cl., 4* Edin., 1849

9838 On a New Equiatomic Compound of Bicyanide with Binoxide of Mercury, and on
the Constitution of the Resins, roy. 4to. (pp. 25), sewn, u-ith inscr. to Richard Phillips, F.R.S.,
As 1839

9839 On Paracyanogen and the Paracyanic Acid, roy. 4to. (pp. 17), seivn, with inscr. to

R. Phillips, and MS. notes by the latter, 4* Edin., 1837
The author discovered iodide of gold and its salts.

9840 JOHNSTON (John), Alexander Charles GUMMING, and James WALKER, f.r.s. :

The Affinity Constants of Amphoteric Electrolytes, impl. 8vo. (pp. 68), sewn, 2s 1906

9841 JOHNSTONE (John) Systematic Treatise on the Theory and Practice of Draining
Land, etc. according to the most approved Methods ; and adapted to the various Situations and
Soils of England and Scotland . . . with Appendix of Hints and Directions for the Culture and
Improvement of Bog, Moss, Moor, etc. after being drained; 3rd Edition, enlarged, with 23
coloured plates {somefolding), Uo.boards, uncut,with inscr. to the Uh Earl of Fife, 105 6rf Edin., 1834

The account of Joseph Elkington's system of draining, ' which was at one time held in such esteem, that a Parliament-
ary grant of £1000. was passed for the purchase of his secret. Johnstone was deputed to publish the secret to the
world ' (Alliboiie).

9842 JOLY (Charles Jasper ; t.c.d. ; f.r.s. ; Royal Astronomer of Ireland) The Interpretation
of a Quaternion as a Point Symbol, impl. 4to. (pp. 16), sewn. Is 6d Dublin, 1902

Dr. Joly was the greatest quaternionist of his time, and brought out, with great additions, a new edition of Sir William
Hamilton's work.

9843 JOLY (John, T.C.D. ; f.r.s. ; Commissioner of Irish Lights) ExptmElUCESsur la, DENUDATION,
par D1S.SOLUTION dans I'Eau Douce et dans I'Eau de Mer, roy. 8vo. (pp. 11), seivn, with
author's inscr.. Is 6d 190*

9844 On an Improved Method of Identifying Crystals In Rock Sections hy the Use of

Birefringence, 2 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 10), sewn. Is Dublin, 1901
9845 Incandescent Electric Furnaces, with illustration, 8vo. (pp. 3), sewn. Is ib., 1901
9846 Du Mecanisme Intime de la Sedimentation, roy. 8vo. (pp. 19), seiun. Is 1901

9847 MEmoire sur I'Ordre de Formation des Silicates dans les Roches Ign^es ; with 3.

diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 23), sewn, Is 6d 1901
9348 JONAS (Peter, Supervisor of Excise) The Genuine Art of Gauging made Easy and Familiar

:

the Principle Methods actually practised by the Officers of H.M.'s Revenue of Excise and Customs^
also the Established Rules for finding the Areas and Contents of Stills, of Wash Backs by
Ordinates, of Coppers, Cisterns, Casks, etc., with the Method of ascertaining the Strength of
Spiritous Liquors by the Hydrometer, etc. etc. etc., with woodcuts, 8vo. nice copy in contemporary
tree-calf gilt. Is ed 1806

9849 JONES (Bernard E.) Hardening and Tempering Steel, with 42 illustrations, or. 8vo. cl.,

IsQd 1911
9850 JONES (David, actuary) On the Value of Annuities and Reversionary Payments, with

numerous Tables, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf {rubbed) ; scarce, \5s 1843-

9851 Another Copy, tree-calf, lis Qd
9852 Reprint, to which is added, a Treatise on Probability, by Sir William I^ubbock,

F.R.S., and J. E. Drinkwater Bethune, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., £1. Is 1844-
'An able and scientific treatise.'— JfcC?(??oc/i.
' The notation at present commonly used is due to David Jones, whose work was the first that contained an extensive

series of commutation tables.'— r. P. Sprague.
' Lubbock's is an excellent elementary treatise. ... A binder's blunder caused this work to be often attributed to

De Morfjan, despite his frequent disclaimers . . . Lubbock was foremost amongst English mathematicians in adoptiii;-

[. Laplace's doctrine of probability.'—Miss Agnes M. Gierke.
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985i J0NE3 (Chapman, f.c.s.) Introduction to the Science and Practice of Photography;

2nd Edition, enlarged, with 46 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cL, \s 6c? 1891
9855 JONES (D. E.) Examples in Physics, 2nd Edition, enlarged, with 18 diagrams, fcap. 8vo. d.,

Is 6rf 1893
9856 JONES (E.) Review of Facts and Observations, made by Naturalists, Botanists, Historians,

and Travellers, on the Properties and Productions of the JSUGAR Maple Tree, the Process of

Extracting its Sap, Converting it into Sugar, etc. etc., 8vo. (pp. 72), sewn (scarce), 6s od 1832
9857 JONES (Edward Thomas) English System of Book-Keeping, by Single or Double

Entry, in which it is Impossible for an Error of the most Trilling Amount to be Passed
Unnoticed, 4to. old calf (rare), 12s Qd Bristol, 1796

The author claims to have invented a new system of book-keeping, which is described in the above work. Added is a
' license' to practise it, numbered and lilled up by the author.

9858 JONES (Harry Clary, Johns Hopkins Univ.) The ATOMIC Weight of PtADiUM and the
Periodic System, 8vo. (pp. 5), seum, Is [Baltimore, 1905]

9859 Tiber die Bestimmung des Gefrierpunktes von verdunnten Losungen einiger
Sauren, Alkalien, Salze und organischen Verbindungen ; with 4 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 34), seivn, with
inscr. to Sir E, Thorpe, Is Qd Leipzig, 1893

9360 The Dissociation of Compounds in Water as measured by ibhe Lowering of the
Freezing-Point, and some Investigations with Organic Compounds, with 6 folding plates, 8vo.

(pp. 33), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Thorpe, 2s 1893
9861 The Introduction of Physical Chemical Conceptions in the Early Stages of

Teaching Chemistry, roy. 8vo. (pp. 16), seivn, Is Qd [New York, 1912]
9S62 The Nature of Solution, with Q plates, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn, Is Qd [Philadelphia], 1912
9863 The Present Status of the Solvate Theory, roy. 8vo. (pp. 57), sew7i, 2s

[Baltimore, 1909]
9864 The Theory of Electrolytic Dissociation, and some of its Applications, with

9 illustrations, 8vo. cL, 4s 6d (p. 7s nett) New York, 1900
9865 , and John A. ANDERSON: The Absorption Spectra of Neodymium Chloride

and Praseodymium Chloride in Water, Methyl and Ethyl Alcohol, and their Mixtures, Q plates,

roy. 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn. Is 6d [Philadelphia], 1908
9866 ; The Absorption Spectra of Solutions of a Number of Salts in Water, in

certain non-Aqueous Solvents, and in Mixtures of these Solvents with Water, with 25 plates, roy.

8vo. (pp. 94), sewn, 2s Qd [Baltimore'], 1909
9S67 , and H. P. BASSETT : The Approximate Composition of the Hydrates formed by

certain Electrolytes in Aqueous Solutions at difierent Concentrations, 11 diagrams, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 53', sewn. Is Qd [ib.], 1905
9868 — Determination of the Relative Velocities of the Ions of Silver Nitrate

in Mixtures of the Alcohols and Water, and on the Conductivity of such Mixtures, 2 plates and
5 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 37), sewn. Is 66^ [t6.], 1904

9869 , and Eugene C. BINGHAM: The Conductivity and Viscosity of Solutions of

certain Salts in Mixtures of Acetone with Methyl Alcohol, with Ethyl Alcohol, and Water,
22 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 74), sewn, 2s [ih.], 1905

9 370 , and Charles G. CARROLL : A Study of the Conductivities of certain Electro-
lytes in Water, Methyl and Ethyl Alcohols, and their Mixtures. Relation between Con-
ductivity and Viscosity, 7 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 63), sewn, 2s [ih.], 1904

9871 , and C. A. JACOBSON : The Conductivity and Ionization of Electrolytes in

Aqueous Solutions as conditioned by Temperature, Dilution, and Hydrolysis, 5 diagrams, roy.
8vo. (pp. 56), sewn, 2s [ih.], 1908

9872 , and James Newton PEAROE : Dissociation as Measured by Freezing-Point
Lowering and by Conductivity—bearing on the Hydrate Theory. The Approximate
Composition of the Hydrates formed by a Number of Electrolytes, 10 diagrams, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 61), sewn, 2s [ib.], 1907
9873 , and Charles M. STINE : The Effect of one Salt on the Hydrating Power of

another present in the same Solution, 21 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 90), sewn, 2s [«6.],il908

9374 , and W. W. STRONG: The Absorption Spectra of certain Salts of Cobalt,
Erbium, Neodymium, and Uranium, as affected by Temperature and by Chemical Reagents,
with 2i. plates, 2 parts roy. 8vo. (pp. 83), sewn, 3s Qd [ib.], 1911

9375 The Absorption Spectra of comparatively Rare Salts. The Spectro-
photography of certain Chemical Reactions, and the Effect of High Temperature on the
Absorption Spectra of Non-Aqueous Solutions, 24 plates, roy. 8vo. (pp. 179), sewn, 3s

[ib.], 1912
9876 The Absorption Spectra of various Salts in Solution, and the Effects of

Temperature on such Spectra, TS plates, roy. 8vo. (pp. 128), sewn, 3s [ib.], 1910
9877 Selective Oxidation, roy. 8vo. (pp. 3), sewn. Is [ib.], 1910
9^78 , and Horace S. XTHLER : The Absorption Spectra of certain Salts in Aqueous

Solution as affected by the Presence of certain other Salts with large hydrating Power, with 21
plates, roy. 8vo. (pp. 119), sewn, 3s [ib.], 1907

9879 The Absorption Spectra of certain Salts in NoN-Aqueous Solutions, as
affected by the Addition of Water, 14 plates, rov. 8vo. (pp. 31), sewn, 2s [ib.], 1907

9880 , and Aug-ustus P. WEST : Study of the Temperature Coefficients of Con-
ductivity in Aqueous Solutions and on the Effect of Temperature on Dissociation, roy.
8vo. (pp. 66), sewn, 2s [ib.] , 1905
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"9882 JONES (Edwin Godden, m.d.) Analyse des Eaux Minerales de Spa, avec des Observa-
tions sur leurs Propri^tes M^dicinales, precedee de quelques Notices Topographiques, etc. etc.

;

with fine view of Spa, 8vo. sewn {scarce)^ Qs Liilge^ 1816
9883 JONES (Forrest Robert, Worcester Polytechnic Inst.) Machine Design : Part I. Kine-

matics of Machinery, 2nd Edition ; Part II.' Form, Strength, and Proportions of Parts, with 312
illustrations, 2 vols.'Svo. cL, 8s (p. 195 nett) New York, 1900-1899

9884 Part I only: Kinematics of Machinery; 3rd Edition, revised, mjjYA 134 iV^ws^m^eow*,
8vo. cl. , 3s 6rf (p. 6* 6rf nett) . ibidem, 1902

9885 JONES (Francis, f.r.s.e.) On the Action of Alkalies on Glass and on Paraffin, with 2
illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 18), sewn, with inscr. and auto, letter to Sir Edward Jhurpe, F.R.S.,
2s Manchester, 1902

9886 JONES (Jenkin, actuary to the National Mercantile Life Assurance Soc.) Series of Tables of
Annuities and Assurances calculated from a New Rate of Mortality amongst Assured
Lives, with Examples illustrative of their Construction and Application, etc. etc., 8vo. cl., with
author's inscr. (scarce), Ss 6d 1843

9887 JONES (John Viriamu; f.r.s. ; first Vice- Chancellor of the University of Wales) On the
Calculation of the Coefficient of Mutual Induction of a Circle and a Coaxial Helix,
and of the Electromagnetic Force between a Helical Current and a Uniform Coaxial
Circular Cylindrical Current Sheet, 8vo. (pp. 14), sewn, with the author's inscr., IsGd 1897

9888 On the Determination of the Specific Resistance of Mercury in Absolute
Measure, urith 3 folding plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 42), sewn, with inscr. to Prof. Lloyd Tanner,
F.R.S., 3s 1891

It is not generally known that the author's second Christian name is not Welsh, but was the nielliHuous Polynesian
pronunciation of Williams, he having been named after John Williams, the martyr of Erromanga.

9389 JONES (Llewellyn), and Frederic I. SGAKD, f.i.c. : The Manufacture of Cane Sugar,
ivith coloured front, and 243 other illustrations {many full-page or folding), 8vo. buckram^ Is 6d
(p. 12* 6d nett) 1909

9890 JONES (Capt. Robert) Artificial Fire-Works, improved to the Modern Practice, from the
minutest to the hi<,'hest Branches ; 2nd Edition, with many new and beautiful Fire-Works, etc.,

2vith 5 folding plates containing 57 illustrations, sm. 8vo. old calf {joints cracked), 8.<f 1766
9891 —I— [Third, hic'\ Second Edition, with Mr. Muller's Fireworks for Sea and Land

Service, etc. etc., with \\ folding plates, 8vo. old calf {joints broken)^ lOs 1776
9S92 Another Copy, old calf {sound copy), 12s 6d
9893 JONES (Thomas Wharton, f.r.s.) The Wisdom and Beneficence of the Almighty as

displayed in the Sense of Vision (Actonian Prize Treatise, 1851), with front, by Adlard, and
numerous woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. cl., Ss 6d

'

1851
9894 JONES (William ; t.-r.^., friend of Newton) SYNOPSIS PalmARIORUM Matheseos : or a New

Introduction to the Mathematics, containing the Principles of Arithmetic and Geometry
Demonstrated, in a Short and Easie Method, with their Application .... as, Resolving of

Equations, Infinite Series, Making the Logaritlmis, etc. etc. etc., with 2 plates and numerous
diagra7ns,sm. 8vo. contemporary calf{one joint cracked, otherwise asoundcopy) ; RARE, l2sQd 1706

' a masterly abstract of all that had been done in mathematical analysis. It . . . discusses conic sections, persjiective,
the laws of motion, and the theory of 'gunnery.' . . . The work attracted the noMce of 8ir Isaac Newton and Halley.'

—

D. iV. /;. The author already uses in it t as symbol for the incommensurable number 3*14159.

9895 JONES (William; Vicar of Nayland ; F.R.S.) Essay on the First Principles of Natural
Philosophy, with 3 plates {2 folding), 4to. hf. calf {binding broken), with stamp and label of
Henry Bickersteth. Lord Langdale, M.R., 8s 6rf Clarendon Printing-house, Oxford, 1762

Consisting of: I. The Mechanisn'i of Nature; II. Attraction and Gravity considered at large; III. Of a Vacuum in

the Heavens, and between the parts of Bodies, with the Physical Causes of Cohesion and Repulsion ; IV. The Judjiment
<.f Antiquity and Modern Authors on the System of Nature. The author 'follows the Hutchinsonian theories' (C'a?i07t

Ocertou).

Jones of Nayland was one of the most eminent links between the Churchmanship of the Nou-Jurnrs and that of the
Catholic Revival, and the above work has particular interest as showing his interest in science, which he maintained all

his life. The first chapter, with an incidental aphorism from St. Thomas Aquinas, is a spirited defence of the right of
the ordinary man to think as freely in matters of science as that exercised by the man of science to do so in matters of
religion.

9896 JONES (William, mathematical instrument maker) The DESCRIPTION and Use of a New
Portable Orrery, on a most simple Construction, representing the Motions and Pha3nomena of

the Planetary System, but more particularly of the Earth and Moon, round the Sun, with short
Account of the ^olar, or the true System of the World ; 2nd Edition, with Account of the newly
discovered Planet, called the Georgium Sidus [Uranus], withfolding copperplate, 8vo. (pp. 36),

sewn, 7s 6d 1784
<I897 Third Edition, with Account of the (Georgium Sidus, and the Return of the Comet

whose Appearance is shortly to be expected, with 2 folding copperplates, 8vo. (pp. 43), sewn,
7s 6c? 1787

9893 Fourth Edition, with Account of the new Planet and other recent Discoveries by Dr.
Herschell [sic], the probable Causes why the Comet did not return as lately expected, etc.,

with 2folding copperplates, 8vo. (pp. 43), seum, 7s 1794
All the above editions contain long lists of scientific instruments made by the author.

9S99 — Fifth Edition, containing the most recent Discoveries by Dr. Herschel, etc., and the
Description of large and more complete Portable Orrery, with Z folding copperplates^ Svo. (pp. 50),

sewn, 6s 6c? 1799
' William Jones received some instruction from Benjamin Martin, and gave lessons in astronomy and mathematics.

He was intimate with Priestley, Huttou, Maskelyne, and other well-known men of science, and was a fellow of the
Astronomical Society.'—1>. N. B.
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9900 JONES (Thomas, m.i.m.e.), and T. Gilbert JONES: Machine Drawing, with 40 plates^

and numerous illustrations, 4to. cL, 2s Manchester, 1893
9901 JONES (William, m.d., 'proprietor of the Royal Adelaide Gallery) Popular Sketch of the

various proposed Systems of Atmospheric Railway, demonstrating the Applicability of the
Mechanical Properties of the Atmosphere as a Motive Power, ivith 14 woodcuts, 16mo. c/., uncut
[scarce], Is Qd 1845
a naif and amusing work advocating Pilbrow's system {v. 3635 oMe) against that of Clegg and Samuda, wliich so

unfortunately captivated Brunei. A Commons' Select Committee actually made a report benevolent to the atmospheric
system in 1S45. The idea of power transmission from a central power-house had thenceforward to wait till it became a
possibility by electricitj*,

9902 JONSTON [_sive JOHNSTONE] (John) Thaumatographia Naturalis, in X Classes
distincta, in quibus Admiranda Coili, Elementorum, Meteorum, etc., editio princeps, 18mo.
old English calf [binding damaged) ; rare, 155 Amsterdami, G. Blaeu, 1632

The author was grandson of a Nitlisdale borderer who had wandered off to Poland.
'He graduated at St. Andrews, studied at St. Andrews, Cambridge, and Leyden, and was in London during 1(530, when

he wrote the greater part of his first important work, Thauvicitogmphia.'—D. X. B.

9903 JORDAN (Camille) CouRS d'Analyse de TEcole Polytechnique, Tome III^ (Calcul

integral : Equations differentielles) ; with diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf, uncut, t. e. g., with auto, and
bookplate of Prof. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., 65,(p. F. 17 sewn) 1887

9904 Traite des Substitutions et des Equations Algebriques ; 4to. buckram, uncut (very
scarce), with bookplate ofFrof. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., £3. 17* 6d 1870

A classic on the theory of substitutions, which was created by E. Galois (v. No. 8841 ante).

9905 JORDAN (Samson) Sur la Fabrication des Pontes de Manganese et sur la Volatilite du
Manganese, 4to. (pp. 4), with author's inscr., 2s [1878]

9906 JORDAN (William Leighton) The Elements; an Investigation of the Forces which
determine the Position and Movements of the Ocean and ATMOSPHERE, Vol. II (Tidal Oscillations

in Latitude, Oscillations of the Barometer, etc. etc.), impl. 8vo. cl. [o. p.), 4s 1867
In this work the author formulates a curious theory of counter-attraction ' which does not supplant the Newtonian

theory of centripetal and centrifugal forces, but simply defines the nature of the latter force : maintaining that the
former is attraction proceeding from solar gravitation, and the latter attraction proceeding from astral gravitation '.—

Preface.

9907 Essays in Illustration of the Action of Astral Gravitation in Natural Pheno-
mena, withfront., 2 folding tables, and 33 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4* (p. 9s) 1900

9908 Remarks on the PvEcent Oceanic Explorations, and the Current-Creating Action
of Vis-Inertle in the Ocean, with 6 plates, 8vo. cl. [o.p.), 3s 1877

9909 JORGENSEN (S. M.) Zur Geschichte des Kryoliths und der Kryolith-Industrie ; with
2 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, with author's inscr, Is [Wien, 1909]

JOUBERT (J.) Elementary Treatise on Electricity and Magnetism — v. Foster
(G. C), Nos. 8046-7 ante.

9910 JOURNAL of SCIENCE (The) and the Arts, edited at the Royal Institution of Great
Britain [by William Thomas Brande, f.r.s], from its beginning in 1816 to its con-

clusion in 1830, vie., I. Series, vols. 1-22, '16-26; II. Series, vols. 1-5 and 7, '27-30, with
numerous ^ne copperplates by Basire, etc., and woodcuts, 28 vols. 8vo. hf. calf, or, rough calf
(SCARCE), £4. 4s 1816-30

9911 First Series only, 22 vols. Svo. hf. calf [binding damaged), £2. 2s 1816-27

9912 Another Set, from 1822 to its "conclusion in 1830, viz., I. Series, vols. 14-22, '22-6
;

II. Series, vols. 1-7, '27-30 ; and Index to vv. 1-20, with numerous plates, 17 vols. 8vo. hf. roan,

as good as new, £2. 10* 1822.30
This rare publication Avas followed and concluded by the ' Journal of the Royal Institution ', of which 5 numbers only

were ever published, and preceded the ' London and Edinburgh Philosophical Journal.' Vols. 7-30 are entitled ' Quarterly
Journal of Literature, Science, and the Arts.'

It contains important contributions by the Editor, Sir Humphry Davy, Charles Babbage, John Frederic Daniell, Sir

Everard Home, Richard Phillips, etc. and especially about 30 papers by Michael Faraday, whose first contribution to
science, ' An Analysis of Caustic Lime from Tuscany ', it also includes.

9913 JOURNAL des MINES, ou Recueil de M^moires sur rExploitation des Mines, et

sur les Sciences et Arts qui s'y rapportent, par Coquebert-Montbret, Hauy", Vauquelix,
Baillet, Heron de Villefosse, Brochant, Collet-Descostils, et Tremery; complete
from its beginnino" in 1794 to its conclusion in 1815; with numerous copperplatps,

38 V. : Annales dtjs Mines [Suite de VOuvrage precedent'], Tomes 1 a 3, 5 a 13

(1816-26) ;
2*^ S^RiE, Tomes 1. 4 a 8 (1827-30), et Ta.ble Analytique ; with numeroaa

copperplates, 19 v.—in all 57 vols. 870. contemporary calf gilt (rare), £15. 15s 179 1-1830
9914 de la Societe des Sciences Physiques et Chimiques, et des Arts Agricoles et

INDUSTRIELS en FRANCE, SOUS la Direction de Julia de Fontenelle, Tomes II a IV, .3 vols. Svo.

sewn, 5s 1834-6

9915 fill- die reine und angewandte Mathematik, als Fortsetzung des von A. L. Crelle
gegriindeten Journals herausgegeben von C. W. BORCHARDT ; orig-inal impression, from 1859
to 1870 (Band 56-71), 16 vols. 4to. in 8, hf. calf, £4. 4s (p. M. 192 sewn) Berlin, 1859-70

9916 JOYCE (Jeremiah) Scientific Dialogues, for the Instruction and Entertainment of Young
People, explaining the first Principles of Natural and Experimental Philosophy ; new Edition,
ivith front, by Cleqhorn of the Birmingham Railway, and 185 woodcuts, post Svo. cl., 3s 6d 1840

The author was a Unitarian' minister and tutor to Lord Stanhope's sons at Chevening, whence he was sent to the
Tower with Home Tooke on a charge of High Treason, and suftered 23 weeks' imprisonment without trial.

9917 JOYCE (Samuel, m.i.e.e.) Examples in Electrical Engineering, [2nd Edition], with 39
diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., 2s 6rf (p. 5^) 190.3
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9919 JOULE (James Prescott, f.r.s.) Scientific Papers, published by the Physical Society of

London, with fine portrait by Jeens, plates, and ivoodctcts, 2 vols. 8vo. cL, £1. 2s 6d (p. £1. 12*

nett) Physical Soc, 1884-7
Including the author's important papers on thermo-electricity, and his propounding the law of the conservation of energy

through his determination of the mechanical equivalent of heat. His name is well-known in electrical science as the unit

of thermo-electricity, and by Joule's Law, giving the algebraic formula for determining it.

9920 On the Air Engine, roy. 4to. (pp. 16), setvn {plate wanting), 4s 6d 1851
Tliis paper contains Joule's invention of a fuel-saving liot-air engine which allows of greater ranges of temperature

than are obtainable in the steam engine. It includes an additional note (pp. 3) by Lord Kelvin :
' Synthetical

Investigation of the Duty of a Perfect Thermo-Dynamic Engine founded on the Expansions and Condensations of a

Fluid,' etc. etc.

9921 On the CHANGES of Temperature produced by the Rarefaction and Condensation
of Air, with 6 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, 6s 6s 1845

' Describing a determination made by observing the heat produced by compressing air and the energy requisite for the

compression ; the result was 798 foot lbs. In this paper he obtained the important result necessary to justify his

procedure that ' no change of teniperature occurs when air is alloAved to expand in such a way as not to develop
mechanical power'.'—ii. T. Glazebrook, F.R.S.

' Containing the tirst definite development of the dynamical theory of matter and heat.'—Pro/. Osborne Beynolds, F.R.S.

9922 On the Existence of an Equivalent Relation between Heat and the Ordinary
Forms of Mechanical Power, 8vo. (pp. 3), unbound, 2s 6d 1845

9923 On the Heat absorbed in Chemical Decompositions (2 Letters to the • Philosophical

Magazine ' ), 8vo. (pp. 4), unbound, \s 6d 1856
9924 On the Mechanical Equivalent of Heat, as determined by the Heat evolved by the

Friction of Fluids, 8vo. (pp. 4), unbound, 4s %d [1847]
The original form of this important memoir, afterwards enlarged in the one described below.

9925 On the MECHANICAL Equivalent of Heat, with plate, 4to. (pp. 22), seivn (very
scarce), 15s [1850]

One of the author's most important papers, giving the results of his experiments on the production of heat by friction,

which made him one of the originators of the theory of the conservation of energy. ' The introduction to the paper
contains a very fair account of the labours of others in the same field. A long series of observations, conducted with
the utmost care, leads to the result that ' the quantity of heat capable of increasing the temperature of a pound of water
(weighed in vacuo, and taken at between 55" and (30° F) by 1° F requires for its evolution the expenditure of a mechanical
force represented by a fall of 772 lbs. through the space of one foot.' For nearly 30 years this result of Joule's stood
alone as the one satisfactory determination of a physical constant.'— /J. T. Olazebi'ook, F.R.S.

9926 On a New Method for ascertaining the Specific Heat of Bodies, 8vo. (pp. 11), sewn,

3s 6d Manchester, 1846

9927 Note on the Employment of Electrical Currents for ascertaining the Specific

Heat of Bodies, 8vo. (pp. 2), unbound. Is Qd [ibidem, 1847]
9928 On Shooting Stars, 8vo. (pp. 3), unbound, ls6rf 1848

' Mentioning for the first time his now accepted explanation of shooting stars.'— Pro/". Osborne Reynolds, F.R.S.

9929 On the Theoretical Velocity of Sound, 8vo. (pp. 2), unbound, 3s 1847
' Bringing up Newton's theoretical value from 943 to 1095 feet per second.'—id. T. Glazebrook, F.R.S.

9930 , and Lyon [Lord] PLAYFAIR, f.r.s.: Researches on Atomic Volume and
Specific Gravity. Series III. On the Maximum Density of Water, 8vo. (pp. 7), unbound,
3s [1846]

Giving 39*101° F. as the degree when water reaches its maximum density.

9931 , Memoir of, by Osborne Reynolds, f.r.s., with fine engraved portrait by Manesse
after G. Patten, A.R.A., 8vo. cl., 5s Manchester, 1892

The only large biography on Joule hitherto issued, and mainly an account of his scientific achievements.

V. Sturgeon's Annals of Electricity, post.

9932 JOWETT (Hooper Albert Dickinson; d.sc. ; F.C.S ; Burroughs, Wellcome tfc Co.) The
Characters and Methods of Assay of the Official Hypophosphites, cr. 8vo. (pp. 20),

sewn. Is [1898]

9933 The Constitution of Epinephrine, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, Is [1904]

9934 The CONSTITUTION of Pilocarpine, 5 parts 8vo. (pp. 81), sewn, 2s [1900-5]

9935 A New Glucoside from Willow Bark, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, Is [1900]

9936 A New Synthesis of a-ETHYLTRiCARBALLYLic Acid, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn. Is [1901]

9937 Pilocarpine and the Alkaloids of Jaborandi Leaves, 8vo. (pp. 26), sewn, Is ad [1900]

9938 Preparation and Properties of 1 :4 :5— Trimethylglyoxaline, 8vo. (pp. 5),

sewn. Is [1905]

9939 Some New Gold Salts of Hyoscine, Hyoscyamine, and Atropine, 8vo. (pp. 4),

sewn, Is [1897]

9940 , and C. B.. MARSHALL, m.d. : The Chemistry and Pharmacology of Jaborandi
Alkaloids, etc., vith diagrams, cr. Svo. (pp. 13), sewn, Is [1900]

9941 ^ and Charles Etty POTTER : The Constituents of Commercial Chrysarobin, 8vo.

(pp. 11), sewn. Is [1902]

0942 The CONSTITUTION of Chrysopjianic Acid and of Emodin, Svo. (pp. 8),

sewn. Is [1903]

9943 Variations in the Occurrence of Salicin and Salinigrin in different Willow
and Poplar Barks, 8vo. (pp. 11), sewn. Is [1902]

9914 JUDE (Alexander) The Theory of the Steam Turbine: a Treatise on the Principles of its

Construction, with Historical Notes on its Development, 3folding plates, and 252 other illustra-

tions, sq. Svo. cl., 8s 6c? (p. 15s nett) 1906

9945 JUDE (R. H., Rutherford Coll.) PHYSICS, Experimental and Theoretical, Vol. I. (all pub.)

:

Mechanics, Hydrostatics, Pneumatics, Heat, and Acoustics, partly from the French (third

Edition) of Henri Gossin, with numerous Examples and Exercises, with Answers, 388 illustra-

tions, roy. 8vo. cl., 8s (p. 12s M nett) 1899
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9947 JUAN [y SANTACILIA] (Don Jorge; f.r.s.) Examen Maritimo Theurico Practico,.

6 Tratado (le Mechanica aplicado a la Construccion, Conocimiento y Manejo de Ids-

Navios y demas Embarcaciones, primera edicion ; tcith 14 folding plates, 2 Vols. sm. 4to. old
vellum (RARE), £1. 5* Madrid, 1771

'Ouvrage eatime '—Bnuiet. 'En 1753 le commandement des gardes marines et I'inspection generale des chantiers de-

ooiistruetion furent confles ^ don [Jorge] Juar.. ... La marine espagnole ctait tombee au dernier lang ; elle fut I'objetde
tons ses soins ; il s'appliqua a la relever : tous les batiments qu'il tit lancer etaient remarquables par leur solidite et leur
\itesse.'—Biogr. Gen.

9948 Examen Maritime, theorique et pratique, ou Traite de Mechanique, applique a

la Construction et a la Manceuvre des Vaisseaux et autres Batiments, traduit, avec des
Additions, par P. Leveque ; ivith 14folding copperplates, 2 vols. 4to. sound copy in contemporary
tree-calf gilt (rare), £I. 155 Nantes, 1783-

' L'ouvrage le mi'illeur, le plus savant et le plus complet qu'il y ait sur la construction et la manoeuvre. ... II y a peu
d'ouvrages aussi importans pour la marine.'—IaZo7u;e.

9949 , et Antonio de ULLOA, f.r.s. : Voyage Historique de I'Amerique Meridionale,
qui contient uue Histoire des Yncas du Perou, et les Observations Astronomiques et
Physiques faites pour determiner la Figure, et la Grandeur de la Terre ; with 2 fronts, and
45 copperplates hy Folkema, etc. {mostly folding)^ 2 vols. 4to. old calf gilt {joints cracked), with
bookplate of Henry B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S. (rare), £1. 105? Amsterdam, 1752

An indispensable supplement to the vi^orks of La Condamine {y. Nos. 2349-50, ante) and Bouguer (No. 6368, ante) in

whose expedition the authors took part.
'Ce fut a don Jorge Juan que Ton dut de pouvoir calculer la hauteur des montagnes au moyen du barometre.'—Biogr. Gen.

9950 JUiDD (John Wesley, f.r.s.) Volcanoes : what they are, and what they teach, with II plates,

and 85 woodcuts, or. 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 5*) 1881, or '&

9951 JUGEL (Johann Gottfried ; rosicrucian) FreyentdeckteExPERlMENTAL-CHYMiE, oder Versuch
den Grund natlirlicher Geheimnisse durch die Anatomic und Zerlegungskunst, in dem astra-

lischen, animalischen, vegetabilischen und mineralischen Keiche, durch systematische Grundsiitze,

Lehrsiitze, Beweise, Gegensatze, Gegenbeweise, Anmerkuno;en, Versuche, Erfahrungen, und
darauf folgende Schliisse, nebst dem deutlichea Naturbegriffe de metallischen Generation
durch eine lange Untersuchung vorzustellen ; withfront, with portrait, 8vo. old hf. calf (rare),
with numerous contemporary MS. notes, \2s Qd Lei/^z g, 1766

' In diesem Buche versichert Ju'gel u. A. den Stein der Weisen selbst in Handen gehabt zu haben, wie auch dass er
einmal von dem Silber ausgehend zu der Darstellung eincs weissen Glases gelangt sei, welches von 100 Theilen Silber

einen Theil in Gold verwandelt habe.'—if. Kopp, who gives a long account of the author and his works in Die
Alchemie, II., pp. 253-7.

9952 JUKES (Joseph Beete, f.r.s.) Letters and Extracts from Addresses and Occasional
Writings, edited, with Memorial Notes, by his Sister [C. A. Browne], with steel portrait, thick

large post 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 5s (p. 12s) 1871

9953 The School Manual of Geology, 5th [last] Edition, by A. J. Jukes-Browne, f.g.s.,

with numerous woodcuts and diagrams, fcap. 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 4* 6d) 1890
995i The Student's Manual of Geology, 3rd [last] Edition, re-cast and in great part

re-written, edited by Sir Archibald Geikie, p.r.s., with front, and 213 woodcuts, thick large

post 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 6s (p. 12* 66?) Edin, 1872
9955 JUKES-BROWNE (Alfred John, f.r.s. ; Geological Survey) The Student's Handbook of

Historical Geology, with front, and 131 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl. {o. p.), '3s (p. 6s) 1886
9956 The Student's Handbook of Physical Geology, 2nd [last] Edition, revised, with

2 plates, and 214 woodcuts, thick cr. 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 4s %d (p. 7s 6d) J 892
9957 The Student s Handbook of Stratigraphical Geology, 2nd Edition [greatly

enlarged and partly rewritten], with 210 diagrams, figures of fossils, andm-aps, large or. 8vo. cl.,

8s 6rf (p. 12s nett) J 9 12

9958 JULIUS (Frederik Hendrik) Berekening van de Loopbaan der Komeet 1863 VI.; vith
foldinq chart. 8vo. (pp. 37), sewn, loith inscr. to J. R. Hind, F.R.S., 2s Utrecht, 1867

9959 JULIUS (V. A.) Beschouwingen over de Grondslagen der Natuurkunde, roy. 8vo. sewn,

2s Breda, 1880

9960 JULIUS (Willem Hendrik, Utrecht) Anomalous Refraction Phenomena investigated with
the Spectroheliograph, plate, roy. 8vo. (pp. 11), sewn. Is Qd [Chicago, 1903]

The author introduced the principle of anomalous dispersion into astrophysics.

9961 JUNKER (F.) Die symmetrischen Functionen und die Relationen zwischen den
Elementarfunctionen derselben, roy. 8vo. (pp. 84), sewn, 2s [Leipzig, 189t]

9982 JURIN (James, M.D., f.r.s.) Dissertationes Physico-Mathematic^, partim antea editaj

in Actis Philosophicis Londinensibus, jam aiictiores et eniendatiores, partim nunc primum
impressre; with 3 copperplates, 8vo. old vellum, uncut {rare), 12s Qd Londini, 1732

The above copy belonged to Richard Watson, f.r.s. (1737-1816), the absentee Bp. of LlandafT, and sometime Professor of
Chemistry at Cambridge, and contains copious MS. notes by him, as well as his Calgarth Park booklabel.

It contains the account of the author's experiments on the ascent and suspension of water in capillary tubes, his papers
on the motion of running water (criticised by P. A. Michelotti), on the measure of the force of bodies in motion, and his

experiments on the specific gravity of human blood and on the power of the heart, ' both good attempts to convert
physiology into an exact science ' (D, N. B).

9963 [ ] Geometry no Friend to Infidelity : or a Defence of Sir Isaac Newton and the
British Mathematicians, in a Letter to the Author of the Analyst, wherein is examined how
far the Conduct of such Divines as intermix the Interest of Religion with their private Disputes
and Passions, and allow neither Learning nor Reason to those they differ from, is of Honour or

Service to Christianity, etc. etc., by Philalethes Cantabrigiensis, 8vo. seivn, 6s 1734
a reply to Bp. Berkeley's Analyst (v. Nos. 6141-5 auie), but 'which failed to remove all the objections' (Prof. Cajori).

The true interpretation of ' infinitesimals ' was given more than 100 years later by Weierstrass.

Prof. M. Cantor mistakenly attributes the authorship to Conyers Middleton and Robert Smith.
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9965 JULIEN (Alexis Anastay ; Columbia School of Mines ; F. Boy. Micros. Soc.) On the Fissure
Inclusions in the Fibrolitic Gneiss of New Rochelle, N.Y., with plate, roy. 8vo. (pp. 15),

sewn, Is 6d [New Yor^], 1879
9966 On Spodumene and its Alterations, from the Granite Veins of Hampshire Co.,

Mass., with plate, roy. Svo. (pp. 37), sew7i, 2s [ibidem], 1879
9967 JULLIEN (Adolphe ; Chemin de Fer d'Orleans) Notes diverses siir les Chemins de Fer, en

Angleterre, en Belgique, et en France, Svo. (pp. 80), sewn, Is 6d 1845

9968 JTJLLIEN (Charles :6douard), et Oscar VAL^KIO, ingSnienrs ; Notice sur un Nouveau
SYSTEMEde Chemins de Fer Atmospheriques invente par; with large folding plate, Svo. (pp. 8),

sewn (scarce), 8s 6d 1845
The system proposed differs materially from those then in vogue, and is claimed by the inventors as greatly superior

to Clegg anil S-amuda s.

9969 JULLIEN (Michel Marie, s.J.) Problemes de Mecanique Rationnelle, disposes pour
servir d'Applications aux Principes enseignes dans les Cours ; with numerous woodcuts, 2 vols. Svo.

sewn, 9s 1855
9970 Another Copy, hf. tnororco gilt {nice copy), ]2s

9971 Deuxieme [derniere] Edition [augraentee] ; with numerous woodcuts^ 2 vols. Svo.

sewn (scarce), 18* M 1866-7

9972 Another Copy, hf gilt gilt, £\.\s
9973 JUPTNER von Jonstorff (Hanns Freiherr) Praktisches Handbuch flir Eisenhutten-

Chemiker ; icith 2 plates, and 75 woodcuts, Svo. cl., 4s (p. M. 7.20 unbound) Wien [1885]
9974 KAHLBAX7M (Georg W. A.) Aus der Vorgeschichte der Spectralanalyse, Svo. (pp. 48),

sewn, \s Basel, 1868
9975 KAHLENBERG (Louis) The Action of Solutions on the Sense of Taste, roy. Svo. (pp.31),

sewn, \s 6rf Madison, 1898
9976 —^— , Arthur A. KOCH, and Roy D. HALL : The Theory of Electrolytic Dissociation

as viewed in the Light of Facts recently ascertained, with diagrams, roy. Svo. (pp. 56), seivn,

2s ib., 1901

9977 KAISER (P. J.) Eenige Onderzoekingen betreffende Tijdmeters, naar Aanleiding van den
Aankoop in 1887, ten behoeve der Nederlandsche Maiine ; with 13 plates, folio (pp. 37), sewn
[o. p.), '6s Qd Leiden, 1887

9978 Etude de la Marche de la Pendule Astronomique Hohwii No. 20, et du Chrono
Mi:TRE Knoblich No. 1700, sm. folio (pp. 16), sewn, 2s 6d Harlem, 1868

9979 Theorie en Beschrijving der thans bij de Nederlandsche Marine in Gebruik zijnde
Zeevaartkundige Werktuigen ; with 18 plcUes [mostly folding andfinely COLOURED), besides

numerous diagrams, 2 vols. impl. 4to. seivn, lis 6d Leiden, 1880-3
Inhoud :— I. Kompassen, beuevens enkele andere werktuigen. II. Reflexie-irstrumenten, artificieele Horizonten.

9930 KALAKOUTSKY (General Nicholas, Russian Artillery) Investigations into the Internal
Stresses in Cast Iron and Steel, with 42 illustrations^ 4to. cl., with inscr. to Sir F. J.

BramwelL F.R.S., 4s 1888
9981 KAMMERER (Otto, Charlottenbiirg) Die Technik der Lastenforderung einst und jetzt :

die Entwieklung der Hebemaschinen undihr Einflussauf Wirtschaftsleben und Kultnrgeschichte j

with 175 illustrations, roy. Svo. cl., 5s Qd (p. M. 8) Miinchen, 1907
9982 K-^MTZ (Ludwig Friedrich, Univ. Halle) Lehrbuch der Experimentalphysik ; ivith 3

folding plates, Svo. hf. calf 3s Halle, 1839
998.3 Lehrbuch der Meteorologie ; with 8folding plates and maps, 3 vols. Svo. old hf. calf

gilt (scarce), 10s 6d ilidem, 1831 -6
The tirst German work exclusively devoted to meteorology. It contains many original investigations, and is still of

value. It is often quoted in Sir John Herschel's ' Meteorology.'

9984 Complete Course of Meteorology, with Notes by C. Martins, and Appendix, con-

taining the Graphic Representation of the Numerical Tables, by L. Lalanne, translated, with
Notes and Additions, by C. V. Walker, ivith coloured front. y and 15 plates (several folding),

thick post Svo. cl. (scarce), 7s 6d 1845
9985 Untersuchungen iiber die Expansivkraft der Dampfe nach den bisherigen Beobacht-

ungen ; with 5 folding tables, Svo. boards, with auto, of F. Bashforth, 6s Halle, 1826
Scarce and unknown to Poggendorff and Heller.

9986 Vorlesungen liber Meteorologie ; icith 6 plates, Svo. boards, 5s ibidem, 1840
9987 KANE (Sir Robert John, t.c.d. ; m.d., f.r.s., p.r.i.a.) On the Composition of Certain

Essential Oils, 4to. (pp. 14), sewn, vnth inscr. to Richard Phillips, F.R.S. , 4s Dublin, 18:^

9988 Elements of Chemistry, including the most recent Discoveries and Applications of tl»e

Science to Medicine and Pharmacy, and to the Arts ; 2nd Edition, with 230 ivoodcuts, thick Svo.

(pp. 1069), cl. (damaged), 5s (p. £1. 4s) ibidem, 1849
' The work was introduced by Faraday into the Woolwich course, and was used in America.'—D. N. B.

9989 Researches on the Nature and Constitution of the Compounds of Ammonia, 4to.

(pp. 90), sewn, with inscr. to Richard Phillips, F.R.S., and numerous MS. Notes by the
latter, 8s Qd ib., 1830

This paper was awarded the gold medal of the Royal Irish Academy.
9990 KANSAS, The University Geological Survey of, conducted by Erasmus Haworth, and

Assistants, with numerous plates ayid maps (many folding), 5 vols. roy. Svo. cl., £1. Is Topeka, 1896 9
9991 KAPPERS (Johannes Ariens) Onderzoekingen over Oxydatie (Academisch Proefschrift),

8vo. boards, 2s Qtd Groningen, 1872

9992 KARSTEN (Gustav), Friedrich HARMS, und Georg: WEYER: Einleitung in (lie

Physik ; v:ith 87 woodcuts, thick roy. Svo. sewn, 2s Qd (p. M. 8. 20) Leipzig, 1869

I
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9994 KANT (Immanuel) Gedanken von der wahren Schatzu^ng der lebendigen Krafte nnd

Beurtheilung der Beweise deren sich Herr von Leibnitz und andere Mechaniker in dieser
Streitsache bedienst liaben, nebst einigen voihergehenden Betrachtungen, welche die Kraft der
Korper iiberhaupt betreffen ; with '1 folding plates, 8vo. sewn {rare), \ts Qd Konigsberg, 1746

First Edition ok the philosopher's first publicatiox, issued in his 23rd year, and chiefly interesting for showing
his strong individuality.

9995 Metaphysische Anfangsgrunde der Naturwissenschaft, neueste Auflage, 8vo.

boards, 65 Frankfurt, 1794
Not only important as closely connected with the author's philosophical theory, it is also the first connected attempt

at laying a philosophical basis for natural science.

9996 Physische Geographie, auf Yerlangen des Verfassers aus seiner HS. herausgegeben
und zum Theil bearbeitet von Friedrich Theodor Rink, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, contemporary tree-

calfy 95 Konigsberg, 1802
9997 ZWEITEdurchausumgearbeitete Auflage, 2vols.8vo.in4,6oarc?5, 125 Hamburg, 0. J.—1817

The work containing the philosopher's meteorological theories.

9998 KAPP (Gisbert, C/'/iiv. ^i>^?^^n<7/law) Electric Transmission of Energy : its Transformation,
Subdivision, and Distribution, new Edition revised, luith plates and woodcuts^ post 8vo. cl., 2s

(p. 75 6rf) 1890, or '1

9999 KAPTEYN (Jacobus Cornelius; Univ. Groningen) On the Absorption of Light in Space,
2 parts roy. 8vo. (pp. 45), sewn, \s 6d Washington, 1909

10000 Der Apex der Sonnenbewegung, die Constante der Praecession und die Correc-
tionen der Eigenbewegungen in Declination von Auwers-Bradley, 4to. (pp. 18), seu-n,

2s [Kiel], 1901

10001 BESTIMMUNG VOnPARALLAXEN durch REGISTRIR-BEOBACHTUNGENaniMERIDIANKREISE,
4to. boards, with author's inscr., 5s Haag [1888]

10002 KAPTEIJN("W. ; Utrecht) NoUVELLEM^THODEpOUrl'lNT^GRATION del'EQUATIONDlFF^RENT-

lELLE (^)2 =G2 (u-a) (U-/3) (u-y) (vL-c), 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, 2s Qd [1891]

J0003 Recherches sur les Fonctions de Fourier-Bessel, 4to. (pp. 32), sewn, 2s M 1893

10004 KAST (Hermann), and Friedrick ROSE : About the Composition of the Mixture of Gases
forming in Mineral Oil Lamps and the Flash Point of Mineral Oil, withfolding table, 8vo.

(pp. 15), sewn. Is Qd [1896]

10005 KASTNER (Carl Wilhelm Gottlob ; Univ. Halle) Einleitung in die neuere Chemie, 8vo.

hf calf 3s 6rf Halle, 1814
Including an interesting ' Chronologische Uebersicht der Geschichte der Chemie' (pp. 174).

10006 KASTNER (Abraham Gotthelf; f.r.s. ; Univ. Gottingen, teacher of Gauss) Anfangsgrunde
der Analysis endlicher Grossen, 1. Auflage ; with ^plates, sm. 8vo. boards, uncut, 2s Qd

Gottingen, 1760

10007 Geschichte der M.vthematik, seit der Wiederherstellung der Wissensehaften bis an das
Ende des XVIII. Jahrhunderts, 4 vols. 8vo. extra boards, r.e. {fine copy), IdsQd ibidem, 1796-1800

a work still valued, though rather a bibliography than a history of mathematics.

10008 Vols. Ill and IV only, 2 vols. 8vo. boards, ZsQd ib., 1799-1800
Vol. IV contains mechanics, optics, and astronomy.

10009 Mathematische Anfangsgrunde ; with numerous plates, 4 vols. 12mo. in 10, con-

temporary hf. calf {sound copies), 125 6c? ibidem, 1790-1801
Inhalt :— I. Arithmetik, Geometric, Trigonnnietrie, und Perspectiv, 4 v., 1790-1801 : II. Angewandte Mathematik,

2 v., '92 : III. Analysis, 2 v., '94-9 : IV. Hohere Mechanik, 2 v., '93-7.

Prof. S. Giinther (in Cantor's Vorlesungen) speaks of 'die wirklich hohe Bedcutung dieser Reihe stufenweise aufsteigender
Lehrbiicher . . . welche in der Didaktik des XVIII. Jahrhunderts die bis dahin fast des Monopoles der Alleinherrschaft
sich erfreuenden C. von Wolfs ablbsten.'

10010 KATER (Captain Henry, 62wc? Foot; f.r.s.) Nautical Astronomy (Enciyclopaedia

Metropolitana), with 2 plates, 4to. (pp. 40), boards, 3s [1822]

10011 , and Dionysius LARDNER, pr., f.r.s. : Treatise on Mechanics, first edition,
with vignette by Finden, and numerous steel plates by Adlard, fcap. 8vo. cl., 3s 6o? 1830

10012 New Edition [unchanged], with vignette and steel plates, fcap. 8vo. hf. calfneat, 4s 1837
The chapter on balances and pendulums, written by Capt. Kater, is of special importance, as it inclmles the author's

important investigations and discoveries on the subject, e.g. his Balance and Compensation Pendulum.
Captain Kater's scientific career began with his share in the triancrulation of the Malabar and Coromandel coasts in

1802. He afterwards prepared standard measures for the Russian Government, and thenceforward pursued astronomy,
and also devoted much time to pendulum experiments by the adoption of the ' knife-edge ', and produced a seconds-pendulum
of extraordinary delicacy, which served in the establishment of our present national system of standard weights and
measures.

10013 KAUFMANN [latine MERCATOR] (Nikolaus; f.r.s.) Institutiones Astronomic^ de
Motu Astrorum communi et proprio, secundum Hypotheses Veterum et Recentiorum prsecipuas

;

deque Hypotheseon ex Observatis Constructione, cum Tabulis Tychonianis et Rudolphinis,
etc. etc. ; with diagrams, 12mo. old calf {sound copy), 10s 6c? Londini, 1676

Kaufmann was one of the earliest members of the R )yal S jciety, and contributed to its Transactions.

10014 KEATINGE (Lt.-Col. Maurice Bagenal St. Leger, m.p.) Eidometria ; or Optic
Mensuration, and (Corollary) Perspective, with 4 plates : Principles of Perspective ; with
Sketch of some Irish Antiquities ; and a few Thoughts on Rustic Embellishment and the
Picturesque, with 10 plates—2 vols, oblong folio in 1, boards {name cut off title). Is Qd 1812

10015 KEGKERMANN* (Bartholomaeus) SystemA Compendiosum totius Mathematices, hoc
est, GeOxMETRLE, Optica, Astronomic et Geographic ; accesserunt Commentatio Nautica
et Index ; with Q folding plates, and diagrams, thick 12mo. sound copy in contemporary English
calf,Hs6d

'

Oxonii,' 1&61
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10017 KECK (Wilhelm) Vortrage iiber Elasticitats-Lehre, als Grundlage fiir die Festigkeits-

Bereclinung der Bauwerke ; with 300 diagrams, roy. 8vo. hf. German calf, 6s (p. M. 11. 50)
Hannover, 1893

10018 KEER (P.) Galvanische Afscheiding van Metalen ; with woodcuts^ post Svo. seion, 2s

Haarlem, 1855
10019 KEESOM (W. H.) IsothermALs of Mixtures of Oxygen aud Carbon Dioxide, 2 plates,

roy. 8vo. (pp. 79), seicn, \s 6d Leiden, 1903

10020 KEESS (Stephan Edler v.) Darstellung des Fabriks- imd Gewerbswesens in seineui
gegenwiirtigen Zustaude, vorziiglich in technischer, mercantilischer und statistisclier Beziehung,
2. vermehrte Ausgabe, 3 vols. Svo. hf. calf, 5s Wien, 1824
KEILL (John, m.d., F.R.S. ; Savilian Prof. Astronomy ^ Oxon. ; detractor of Leibniz)

COMMERCIUM EPISTOLICUM—V. NEWTONIANA, post.

10021 Examination of Dr. Burnet's Theory of the Earth, with Remarks on Mr.
Whiston's New Theory of the Earth, etc. ; 2nd Edition, with 13 copperplates, Svo. hoards,

uncut, Is 6d Oxford, 1734
Disproving Burnet s and Whiston s hypotheses, and refuting Descartcs's theory of ' vortices '. The author applies in

this work Huygens's theorem of centrifugal force to explain the figure of the earth. This edition contains a ' Dissertation
on the Different Figures of the Ccelestial Bodies, with a Summary Exposition of the Cartesian and Newtonian Systems,'
by Mauhkrti'is, then staying in England.

10022 Introductio ad Veram Astronomiam, sen Lectiones Astronomicoo habitse in Schola
Astrononiica Acaderaine Oxoniensis, editio princeps; with 2 lunar maps by M. Burghers^
woodcuts, and diagrams, Svo. old calf, newly rebacked (fine copy), 8s 6d

ibidem, e Theatro Sheldoniano, 1718
10023 Another Copy, contemporary calf with numerous MS. notes by Richard

Watson, f.r.s. (1737-1816), absentee Bp. of Llandaff, and his Calgarth Park booklabel, I2s Qd
10024 Editio Secunda, multo auctior et emendatior ; with 2 j^lates, and numerous ivoodcuts

and diagrams, Svo. old calf (Joints cracked), 5s Londini, 1721
10025 Another Copy, contemporary panelled calf {nice copy), Qs

10026 Introduction to the True Astronomy : or Astronomical Lectures read in the Astro-
nomical Scliool of the University of Oxford, 2nd Ed., with 27 copperplates and 2 lunar inaps, Svo.

old calf gilt, 5s 1730
10027 Sixth Edition, corrected, with 26 copperplates and 2 lunar maps, Svo. sound and clean

copy in old rough calf, 5s 1769
' Consisting of liis Savilian lectures, and giving a sketch of the history of astronomy. He reprinted it in English with

many emendations at the request of the Duchess of Chandos.'—D. N. B.

10028 Introduction ad Veram Physicam: sen Lectiones Physic^e habitoe in Schola
Naturalis Philosophise Academije Oxoniensis, quibus accedunt Theorematum Hugenianorum de
Yi Centrifuga et Motu Circulari Demonstrationes, Editio IV. ; with woodcuts and numerous
diagrams, Svo. old calf, with Bp. Watson's Calgarth Park booklabel, Qs Londini, 1719

10029 Editio Sexta, ab aliarum Editionum Mendis purgata ; urith 12 copperplates, large Svo.

boards, uncut, ivith auto, and Calgarth Park booklabel of Bp. Watson, 7s 6d Cantabrigiw, 1741

10030 Introduction to Natural Philosophy : or Philosophical Lectures read in 1700, with
Demonstrations of Huygens's Theorems, concerning the Centrifugal Force and Circular Motion,
trans, from, the Latin ; 3rd Edition, with woodcuts and diagrams, Svo. old calf 5s 1733

' It was considered his best performance, and generally welcomed as an excellent introduction to Newton's Principm,'
—D. N. B.

10031 Trigonometric Planc et Sphcric^e Elementa ; with 4 folding plates, Svo. sewn,
3s Oxoniiy 1806

V. Eoclidis Elementa, Nos. 1211-12, 1221, anrf 7628-9, ante.

10032 KEIR (James, f.r.s.) Experiments on the Congelation of Vitriolic Acid: Beddoes
(Thomas, m.d.) Account of some New Experiments on the Production of Artificial
Cold : Bennet (Abraham, pr., f.r.s.) Account of a Doubler of Electricity, or a Machine
by which the least Conceivable Quantity of Positive or Negative Electricity may be continually

doubled, till it becomes perceptible by common Electrometers, or visible in Sparks, withfolding
plate, 4to. (pp. 30), sewn, \0s 6rf 1787

Rennet's memoir contains his discovery of the principle of doubling in electricity, afterwards utilised by Nicholson in

his ' revolving doubler.'

10033 [(KEIR W.)] Summons of Wakening ; or the Evil Tendency and Danger of Speculative
Philosophy, exemplified in Mr. Leslie's Inquiry into the Nature of Heat and Mr.
Malthus's Essay on Population, with a Prospectus of an Inquiry into the Origin of Government
and Law, u-ith 2folding plates, Svo. contemporary hf. calf gilt [fresh copy) ; RARE, 15*

Hawick, 1807
Directed against Sir John Leslie (w. Xos. 2563-4, ante) and Malthus, ' whose works have a distinct tendency to

destroy the fear of God in the minds of men, and to overturn both the established religion and government of this

kiDKdom ' {p. 3).

The above copy belonge<l to Richard Watson, f.r.s. (1737-1816), the absentee Bp. of Llandaff, who has added the author's
name on title. The authorship was unknown to Halkett and Laing.

10034 KELLAND (Philip, pr., F.R.S., Prof Math., Edin. Univ.) Theory of Heat, Svo. boards, 2s

Cambridge, 1837
10035 , and Peter Guthrie TAIT; f.r.s. E. : Introduction to Quaternions, with numerous

Examples, diagrams, post Svo. cl., 2s i5d (p. 7* 6c/) 1873
10036 Second Edition, with diagrams, post Svo. cL, 3* 6d (p. 7* 6c?) 1882

The author, who was a member of Queen's Coll., Cantab., Senior Wrangler in 1834, and the teacher of James Clerk
Maxwell, was the first Englishman with a wholly English education who was admitted to a chair in the University of

Edinburgh, and was one of the founders of the Life Association of Scotlansl.^ • > > '
''•','
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1003S KEISER (Edward Harrison; Washington Univ., St. Louis) On the Combustion of Weighed
Quantities of Hydrogen, and the Atomic Weight of Oxygen, ivith 3 diagrams, roy 8vo.

(pp. 13), sewn, Is 6d Baltimore, 1888

10039 KEITH (George Skene; Minister of Tulliallan) Tracts on W^eights, Measures and
Coins, viz. I. Synopsis of a System of Equalization of Weights and Measures of Gt. Britain.

XL Comparison of various Pendulums, etc. III. Observations on the Equalization of Coins.

IV. New Method of finding . . . the Center of Oscillation in a Pendulum, etc. etc., 4to. (pp. 20),

seicn, with inscr. to Nevil Maskelyne, pr., F.R.S. {rare), 8s 6d 1791
' He strongly supported the adoption of the seconds pendulum a.s a standard [of measures]. His plan was laid before

a committee of Parliament in 1790 by Sir John Rigas Miller, m.p. Sir Joseph Banks expressed a high opinion of Keith's

[above] pamphlet.'

—

D.N B. As became a Highland minister, he conducted along series of experiments in distillation,

for which the House of Commons voted him live hundred pounds, and was an authority on the Malt Tax.

10040 KEITH (Thomas; teacher of geography to Princess Charlotte) Introduction to the

Theory and Practice of Plane and Spherical Trigonometry, and the Stereographic
Projection of the Sphere, including the Theory of Navigation, 4tli Edition, improved, with

5 plates, and diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf gilt, 4* Qd 1820

10041 Eighth Edition, corrected and improved by Samuel Maynard, with 5 plates and
numerous diagrams, 8vo. cZ., 5s 1845

10042 KEKUL6 (Friedrich August v.; f.r.s.) Lehrbuch der Organischen Chemie, fortgesetzt

unter Mitwirkung von K. Anschutz, G. Schultz und W. LA CosTE, Band I-IH und Band IV
Lieferung I (soweit erchienen) ; with woodcuts, 2 vols, roy 8vo. hf. calf neat, and 5 parts, seivn

(partly o. p.), 12s 6d (p. M. 55 sewn) Erlangen, iSGl—Stuttgart, '87

10043 Band I und II ; with woodcuts, 2 vols, roy 8vo. hf. calf {o. p.), 5s Erlangen, 1861-6

10044 Another Copy, v. I hf calf gilt, and v. II sewn, As
Prof. Kekule was one of the founders of Ihe 'structure theory' (on which the above work is based), whose greatest

triumph was the discovery of the constitution of the ' aromatic compounds ' by Kekule himself, but which shortly

afterwards had to give way to Frankland's theory of valency.
' By his Lclirhuch dcr organischen Chemi",, in which he endeavoured to work out the typical view and subsequently

the structural doctrine to their logical conclusions, he had exercised an immense influence on the chemists of his time.'

—

I'rof. E. V. Meyp,r.

10045 : Memorial Lecture, by Francis Robert Japp, f.r.s., with portrait, 8vo. (pp. 42),

sewn, vnth author's inscription, \s Qd 1 898

10046 KELLEK (Emil) Der KtJNSTLiCHE VOGELFLUG : Theorie und Praxis; with 22 plates and other

illustrations, 8vo. sewn. Is (p. F. 4.25) Zurich [1911]

10047 KELLY (Patrick, Master of Finshury Square Academy) Practical Introduction to

Spherics and Nautical Astronomy, containing, among other Original Matter, the Discovery
of a Projection for Clearing the Lunar Distances, in Order to find the Longitude at Sea ;

with a New Method of Calculating this important Problem, first edition, with 13 copperplates

(7 folding), containing 52 diagrams, roy. Svo. old calf, luwly rebacked {title stamped and 1 plate

mounted) ; RARE, I2s6d 1796
Part II contains a selection of the chief propositions in nautical astronomy. The author long kept a successful private

school, ' The Mercantile School,' in Finsbury Square, and was acquainted with Dr. Maskelyne, Sir John Herschel, and
Dr. Hutton.

10048 KELLY (William) Tables for determining the Cubical Contents of Earthwork, in the
Construction of Railways and Common Roads, whether in Level Ground or Side Cutting, printed
on yellow paper, with 2 plates, 8vo. cl., 5s Dublin, 1847

10049 KELSEY (William Richards, a.i.e.e.) Physical Determinations: Laboratory Instructions
for the Determination of Physical Quantities, with numerous diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 'Is Qd [1901]

10050 KESIMIS (Capt. William) Treatise on Military Carriages, and other Manufactures of

the Royal Carriage Department, with 27 plates, and numerous woodcuts, roy. 8vo. hf. maroon
morocco neat, 4s 1874

Including naval gun mountings.
10051 KEMP (George, m.d.) Description of certain Dry Processes in Photography, with Plans

useful to the Scientihc Traveller and Missionary, cr. Svo. (pp. 84), seion, 3s 1863
10052 KEMP (James Furman, Columbia Univ.) The Ore Deposits of the United States, with

67 illustrations, Svo. cl., 8s (p. 18s nett) New York, 1893
10053 KEMP (T. Lindley, m.d.) The Phasis of Matter: an Outline of the Discoveries and

Applications of Modern Chemistry, with folding vnap and 148 woodcuts, 2 vols. cr. Svo. cl.

{cover damaged), is 1855
10054 KEMPE (Sir Alfred Bray; Chancellor of the Diocese of London; f.r.s.) How to Draw a

Straight Line : a Lecture on Linkages, with 34 woodcuts, post Svo. cl. {scarce), with booklabel
and MS. notes and sketches by F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.R.S., 6s Qd 1877

The discovery of drawing straight lines by means of the link-motion was made by Peaucellier, and is here much
enlarged by the author. The above is the fullest work on the subject.

Sir Alfred Kempe can not only draw a straight line, but occasionally do so at right angles to the judgments of his
predecessor Dr. Tristram, to the no small devotional gain of the churches of the Diocese of London.

10055 KEMPE (Harry Robert, g.p.o. ; m.i.c.e.) Handbook of Electrical Testing ; 4th Edition
[enlarged], with folding table (linen-mounted), and 159 woodcuts, thick cr. Svo. hf. morocco, or,

hf calf neat, 4s Qd (p. 16s in cl.) 1887
10056 [KENDALL (Francis)] Descriptive Catalogue of the Minerals and Fossil Organic

Remains of Scarborough and its Vicinity, with colouredfront., and 6 plates {some coloured), Svo.
hf. calf {slightly soiled) ; scarce, Qs Scarborough, 1816

10057 KENNGOTT (Johann Gustav Adolf; Univ. Zurich) Die Minerale der Schweiz nach
ihren Eigenschaften und Fundorten ausfiihrlich beschrieben ; with 78 woodcuts, 12mo. sewn, 3s
(p. M. 5.25) , .^ , . Leipzig, ISQQ
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10059 KELVIN (Sir "William Thomson, Lord, p.rs.) Atlantic Telegraph Cable: Address
before the Royal Society of Edinburgh, Dec. 18th, 1865, with other Documents, woodcuts, 8vo.

(pp. 31), sewn '{scarce), Is Qd 1866

10060 Baltimore Lectures on Molecular Dynamics and the Wave Theory of Light,
founded on A. S. Hathaway's Stenographic Report of Twenty Lectures in Johns Hopkins
University, Baltimore. Oct., 1884, with Twelve Appendixes on allied Subjects ; with Index,
numerous diagrams, thick 8vo. buckram, t. e.g.^ \0s 6a (p. 15* nett) 1904

—

Univ. Press, Cambridge, '05

10061 Demonstration d'un Tni^ioRiiME d'ANALYSE, 4to. (pp. 11), sewn, 3^ 1845
An important memoir, which was afterwards republished in an enlarged form in the 'Cambridge and Dublin Mathematical

Journal '.

10062 Elasticity and Heat, being Articles contributed to the Encyclopaedia Britannica,
illustrated, 4to. (pp. 67), cl., is Edin., 1880

10063 Elasticity only, illustrated, 4to. (pp. 30), cL, 2s 6rf ib., 1878

10064 On the Electric-dynamic Qualities of Metals, with plate, and 58 woodcuts, 4to.

(pp. 103), sewn. As 1856
10065 EXTRAIT d'une Lettre ^ M. Liouville, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn. Is %d 1845

10066 Mathematical and Physical Papers, collected from different Scientific Periodicals

i

from May, 1841, to the present Time, with numerous plates {manyfolding) , besides many woodcuts^
6 vols. 8vo. cL, £3. 10s (p. £4. 17.s) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1882-1911

CoNTKXTs:— I. Papers mainly from ISil to 1S53: II. mainly from April, IS'JS to Feb , ISoO : III. Elasticity, Heat,
Electro-Mignetism : IV. Hvdrodynamics and general Dynamics : V. Thermodynamics, Cosmical and Gwlo^ical Physics,
Molecular and Crystalline Theory, Electrodynamics : VI. Voltaic Theory, Radioactivity, Electrons, Navigation and tides,

Miscellaneous.

10067 Volumes I to III only, with 24 plates, and numerous woodcuts, 3 vols. 8vo. cl.,

£1. lis 6d (p. £2. lis) a. e., ib., 1882-90

1006S The Molecular Tactics of a Crystal (Robert Boyle l^ecture, 1893), ivith 20 illustra-

tions, 8vo. sewn, 2s 6d
, ,

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1894
10069 Note sur les Lois El^mentaires de I'Electricite Statique, 4to. (pp. 13), sewn,

2$ 6c? 1845

10070 Note sur la Theorie de I'Attraction, 4to. (pp. 6). seivn, 2s 6c? 1844
Written during the author's undergraduate days at Peterhouse. It is dated Glasgow, Dec. 15, 1S43.

10071 Popular Lectures and Addresses, with numerous woodcuts, 3 vols. cr. 8vo. cl.

(SCARCE), £1. Is 1891-4
CoNTKNTs :— I. Constitution of Matter, 2nd Ed., with Additions, '91 : II. Geology and General Physics, '94: III.

Navigational Affairs, '01.

10072 Another Copy, 3 vols. cl. {fresh coptj), with author's inscription, £1. 5s
' To Lord Napier and Ettrick with kind regards. Kelvin. Dec. 2, 1800.'

—

Inscr, on flyleaf of v. I.

10073 Volume II : Geology and General VRY^ic?,,with folding plate and woodcuts,
thick cr. 8vo. cl.. As (p. 7s Qd) 1894

10074 Reprint of Papers on Electrostatics and Magnetism, with Z plates {2 folding), and
numerous woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., 10s 6c? 1872

10075 Second [latest] Edition [slightly enlarged] , with 3 plates and numerous woodcuts,
8vo. cl., uncut {scarce), 15s 1884

10076 , and Peter Guthrie TAIT, f.r.s.e. : Elements of Natural Philosophy, Part I

(all pub.), with numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 9s) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1873

10077 Second [last] Edition [revised by William Burnside, f.r.s., with Index], with
numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4s 6g? (p. 9s) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1879

10078 Treatise on Natural Philosophy, Vol. I [all published], with diagrams,
thick 8vo. cl., 9s (p. £L os) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1867

10079 New [last] Edition [revised by Sir G. H. Darwin, f.r.s., with Index], illustrated,

2 vols. 8vo. cZ., £1. (p. £1. 14s) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1879-83
• A work which, though never completed, has had an incalculable influence on the progress of physical science.'

The above issue is preferable to that of 1800-5, which is merely a stereotype reprint of the former.

10080 Volume I only, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 8s Qd (p. 16s) a. e., ib., 1879

10081 Handbuch der theoretischen Physik, autorisierte deutsche Ubersetzun<^ von
H. V. Helmholtz und G. Wertheim, I. Band, I. Theil ; ivith diagrams, 8vo. buckram, with Dr.
Emil Reich's bookplate. As Braunschweig, 1871

10082 : Thompson (Silvanus Phillips, f.r.s.) The Life of William Thomson, Baron Kelvin
OF Largs, with \6 portraits and plates {including photogravures), besides text-illustrations, 2 vols.

8vo. cl., uncut, t. e. g., 15s (p. £1. 10s nett) 1910
Likely to remain the standard biography. At end is a complete bibliography of Lord Kelvin's works and contributions

to the Publications of Learned Societies, etc., and a List of his Patents.

10083 : Lord Kelvin's Early Home : the Recollections of his Sister, Mrs. Elizabeth King,
with some Family Letters and Supplementary Chapter by the Editor, Elizabeth THOMSON King,
with 23 portraits and plates, 8vo. cL. , As 6o? (p. 8s 6c? nett) 1909

10084 : Gray (Andrew, f.r.s.) Lord Kelvin: an Account of his Scientific Life and Work,
icith 2 portraits, and view, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 1908

V. Jenkin, Nos. 2144 a7id 9795, and Newton, No. 3266, ante.

10085 KENNELLY (Arthur Edwin, Harvard Univ.) The Application of Hyperbolic Functions
to Electrical Engineering Problems, with diagrams, 8vo. cl.. As (p. 6s nett) 1912

10086 Wireless Telegraphy and Wireless Telephony : an Elementary Treatise [2nd
Edition, enlarged] , ivith 84 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s 1909

34 *
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10089 KENNEDY (Sir Alexander Blackie William, f.r.s.) The Mechanics of Machinery,

with numerous illustrations, thick post 8vo. cl., with author's inscr., and auto, of F. J. Jervis-
Smith, pr., F.E.S., 5s (p. 12* 6c?) 1886

One of the best English textbooks on the subject.

10090 Riveted Joints (Report on Experiments on Double-Riveted Lap and Butt Joints,
Series XI-XIII, and Abstract of Results of Experiments on Riveted Joints, with their Application
to Practical Work, with Sj^lcties, Svo. (pp. 94), sewn, 4s 1885

10091 Results of Experiments on Riveted Joints made for the Institution of Mechanical
Engineers [with Appendixes by R. H. Tweddell, etc.], 10 plates, Svo. (pp. 164), sewn, 6s 1881

Added is : 'On Riveting, with special Reference to Ship-Work ', by Baron Clauzel (pp. 37).

10092 The Use and Equipment of Engineering Laboratories, with Abstract of the
Discussion, edited by James Forrest, with a folding plate and 40 woodcuts, Svo. sewn, with
author's inscr., 4^d auto, of F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.R.S. , 5s 1887

10093 KENNEDY (Rankin) Electrical Installations of Electrical Light, Power, Traction,
and Industrial Electrical Machinery, with hundreds of illustrations {including many
2)lates), o vols. sq. roy. Svo. cl., lis Qd (p. £1. 17* 6d nett) [c. 1910]

10094 Modern Engines and Power Generators : a Practical Work on Prime Movers and
the Transmission of Power : Steam, Electric, Water, and Hot Air, with many hundred plates,
diagrams, and illustrations, 6 vols. cr. 4to. cL, £1. 5s (p. £2. 14s nett) [c. 1910]

10095 KENWARD (James, lighthouse engineer) Ship Lights and Collisions, Svo. (pp. 16), seicn,

with auto, letter from the author, 2s Birmingham, 1893

10096 KEPLER (Johann) Opera Omnia, edidit [Notasque adjecit] Christianus Frisch; with
portrait, 3 plates, fs. letter, and numerous diagrams, S vols. roy. Svo. in 9, hf. purple calf extra, cl.

sides, t. e. g. (fine set), with bookplate of Dr. Emil Reich, £3. 15* (p. M. 114 sewn)
Francofurti ad Mwnum, 1858-71

The only complete edition of Kepler's works ever published.

10097 — Dioptrice, seu Demonstratio eorum quae visui et visibilibus propter Conspicilla non ita

pridem inventa accidunt. Pncmissse Epistol^ Galtl^ei de iis, item Examen Prrefationis Jo.
Pen^ Galli in Optica Euclidis, de Usu Optices in Philosophia, editio prJnceps ; with numerous
diagrams, Augustce Vindelicorum, 1611 : Ad ViTELLiONEM Paralipomrna, quibus Astronoml*:
Pars Optica traditur; potissimiim de Artiticiosa Observatione et .F^stimatione Diametrorum
Deliquiorumque ; Solis et Luna% cum Exemplis Insignium Eclipsium, etc. etc., Tractatum
LucuLENTUM de MoDO VisiONis, et Humdrum Oculi Usu, contra Opticos et Anatomicos,
editio princeps ; with diagrams and folding tables. Francofurti, '04—2 vols. sm. 4to. in 1,

LARGE AND SOUND COPIES in old white vellum {but the second work browned as usual) ; VERY
RARE, £3. 155 1611-04

The second work, which is hardly les.s iniportant than the Dioptrice, contains the tirst correct physiological explanation
of the defects of sight, with a theory of vision, the tirst suggestion of the undnlatory theory of light, an approximately
correct formula of refraction (pointing out the relation between the sine of incident and refracted rays), the first announce-
ment of one of the principal axioms of photometry, his method of calculating eclipses, .still in u.se, etc. etc.

'In a short chapter on conies inserted in his Pamlipomena, published in 1004, he lays down what has been called the
principle of continuity, and gives as an example the statement that a parabola is at once the limiting case of an ellipse
and of a hyperbola ; he illustrates the same doctrine by reference to the foci of conies (the word focin^ was introduced by
him) ; and he also explains that parallel lines should be regarded as meeting at infinity. He introduced the use of the
eccentric angle in discussing properties of the ellipse.'— ir. W. R. Ball.

10098 Dioptrice : seu Demonstratio eorum quve visui et visibilibus propter Conspicilla non ita

pridem inventa accidunt. Prsemissje Epistol.e Galilei de iis, quaa post Editionem Nuncii
Siderei, Ope Perspicilli. nova et admiranda in Coelo deprehensa sunt ; item Examen Prsefationis
Jo. Pen^ Galli in Optica Euclidis, de usu Optices in Philosophia ; with woodcuts and diagrams,
sm. Svo. sewn, 8s ed Londini, Jac. Flesher, 1653

The first edition printed in England.
This is next to his 'Astronomia Nova' and ' Harmonices Mundi ' Kepler's most important work, and contains the

first account of his Invention of the Astronomical Telescope, consisting of two convex lenses, as opposed to Galileo's
telescope of one concave and one convex lens ; and also the first attempt at giving a theory of the telescope.

' L'auteur emploie le premier la regie approximative de la proportionnalite de Tangle de refiaction a Tangle d'incidence
pour etudier les proprietes deslentilhis piano spheritiues, etil donnedesformules, encore usiteesarjourd'hni pour calculer,
les distances des foyers de semblables lentilles '.—Biogr. Gen.

10099 — Epitome Astronomic CoPERNiCANiE, usitata Forma Quaestionum et Responsionum
conscripta ; in VII Libros digesta, quorum III hi priores sunt de Doctrina !SpH/ERICA, editio
princeps ; with woodcuts and diagrams, 12mo. old boards {corner of title and first I. defective,
and partly water-stained) ; RARE, 155 Lentiis ad Dnnubi^nn, 161S

The first edition contains only the first 3 Books. It was the first work dividing the science into spherical and
theoretical astronomy.

10100 Harmonices Mundi Libri V, quorum I. Geometricus, II. Architectonicus, III. Harmoni-
cus, IV. Metaphysicus, Psychologicus et Astrologicus, V. Astronomicuset Metaphysicns, Appendix
habet Comparationera huius Operis cum Harmonices Cl. Ptolem.^^i Libro III. cumque Roberti
DE Fluctibus [Robert Fludd, m.d.] Speculationibus Harmonicis. etc., editio princeps ; with
plates, woodcuts, and diagrams, sm. folio, cordemporary vellum {back of binding slightly damaged
and broivned as usual, otherwise a sound and tall copy) ; very rare, £3. 105 ibidem, 1619

10101 Another Copy, old limp vellum i blank corner of title and last I. defective, and corner
of a number of II. ivater-stained, otherwise an unusually clean and tall copy), £3. .Ss

Original Edition of Kepler's second great work (' his chief work'— ir. W. 11. Ball), containing for the first time his
'third law' : The .square of a planet's periodic time is proi-ortional to the cube of its mean distance from the sun. As
is well known, his three laws formed the groundwork of Newton's discoveries, and are the starting point of modern
astronomy.

It is dedicated to James I. The passage ' fidei defensor inter Chiisti fideles' is inked in the second copy.



HENRY SOTHEKAiN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 505

10103 KEPLER (Johann) Pro Suo Opere Harmonices Mundi Apologia adversus Demonstra-
TiONEM Analyticam Roberti de Fluctibus Meclici Oxoniensis, in qua ille se dicit respondere
ad Appendicem dicti Opeiis ; with large uocdcvt device en title, folio, hf. morocco neat (2 //.

loater-stained on margin, otherwise a FINE AND tall copy) ; VERY RARE, £1. 5s Francofurti, 1622
A reply to the Oxford Rosicrucian Robert Fludd's attack in his Veritxith Provr^HiM/H (1621), whicli was provoked by

Kepler's owu criticism in the appendix lo the Hannonice Mnndi.
10101 Tabul.1i: Rudolphin^., quibus Astronomicae Scientise, Teinporum Longinquitate collapsse

Re^tauratio continetur, a . . . Tychone ex . . . Braheorum Familia oriundo Equite, piiniuni

Animo concepta et destinata A.C. MDLXIV: exinde Observationibus Siderum accuiatissimis
. . . serio afi'ectata, etc. etc. etc. ; with fine engraved front, containing portraits of Copernicus,
Tycho Brahe, etc., and diagrams, folio, old limp vellum [some II. browned, otherwise a sound and
large copy) ; rare, £1. Is Ulmce, 1627

'The value of those tables appears from the fact that they ranked for a century as the best aid to astronomy.
Appended are tables of logarithms and of refractions, together with Tycho's catalogue of 777 stars, enlarged by Kepler to
lUOa.'—J/iiw Agnes M. Chike.

' €e sont de toutes lesanciennes tables astronomiques celles qui reposent sur les plus solides fondeu'ens, etil est encore
des cas on elles s'ecartent peu des phenomenes.'

—

Montitda.
See MoBiN, post, for a revised edition of the Rndolphine Tables.

10105 : Kepler's Traum von Mond [rait Einleitung und zahlreichen Noten] von Ludwig
GiJNTHER; vith portrait, fs. title of the original edition, 2 plates, and 24 other illustrations,

roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., with Dr. Emil Reich's bookplate, 5s (p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1898
This work was largely used by lluygens in his Cosmotlieoros.

10106 : EpistoL/E ad JoANNEM Kepplerum Matliematicum Cjipsareum scriptae ; insertis ad
easdem Responsionibus Kepplerianis, quotquot hactenus reperiri potuerunt : Opus Novum,
qiio recondita Kepplerianoe Doctrinaj Capita dilucide explicantur, et Historia Literaria in

Universum mirifice illustratur, nunc prirnum cum Pijefatione de Meritis Germanorum in

Mathesin, Introductione in Historian! Literariam Sj^'culorum XVI. et XVII. et Jo. Keppleri
Vita, Jussu et Auspiciis Caroli VI. Roraanor. Imperat. S.A.P.F.V.P.P. ex MSS. editum [k

MiCHAELE Gottlieb Hanschio] ; with engraved vignettes, arms, and 8 plates, roy. folio, sound
copy in old white vellum, with bookplate of Lord Eliock, £1. 12* 6rf [Lipsiic] 1718

This was the only volume ever published by Hansch, who bought the whole of Kepler's MSS. for 100 florins, and
received 4000 Horins from the Emperor Charles VI. for editing the aDove volume. A proposed second volume was never
published, as no further funds were Ibrthcoming from the Emperor.

Hansch afterwards sold the collection in Frankfort for S28 florins, where it was discovered by v. Murr, and purchased,
at Euler's instigation, by the Empress Catherine of Russia for 2000 roubles. Frisch's edition is based on it.

10107 : Rreitschwert (J. Ludwig C. Freiherr v.) Johann Keppler's Leben und Wirken,
nacli neuerlich aufgefundenen Manuscripten bearbeitet, sm. 8vo. boards, uncut, with bookplate of
Prof Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., 3s Stuttgart, 1831

10108 : [Brewster (Sir David, f.r.s.)] Life of Kepler [with Bibliography] , wooc^cw^s, 4to.

(pp. 54), sewn, 4s Qd n. d.

10109 : Small (Robert, d.d., f.r.s.e.) Account of the Astronomical Discoveries of

Kepler : including an historical Review of the Systems which had successively prevailed before
his Time, unth 11 plates, 8vo. calf (back damaged), 4s 1804

10110 KERCKHOFF (Pieter Jan van, Groningen) Een Blik op den tegenwoordigen Toestand
der SCHKIKUNDE, roy. 8vo. sewn. Is 6c? Groningen, 1858

10111 KEB.GEB (Martin, m.d.) De Fermentatione Liber Physico-Medicus, cui de Inseparabil-
ITATE Formarum materialium et Vita singularia sunt innexa, omnia perpetuis Experiraentis
firmata, sm. 4to. (pp. 276), old vellum {browned, but large copy) ; RARE, 15s Wittebergie, 1663

An iatro-chemical treatise of considerable interest, dealing not only witli fermentation proper, but also treating of the
supposed fermentative processes of the human body, i.e. fevers and tumours. It was unknown to Poggendorfl", and other
bibliographers,

10112 KERIGAN (Lieut. Thomas, r.n., f.r.s.) The Complete Mathematical and General
Navigation Tables ; with copious Treatises on Navigation, Nautical Astronomy, Plane
and Spherical Trigonometry, Dialling, Gunnery, etc. ; new Edition, adapted to the Nautical
Almanac, vnth folding front., and numerous diagrams, 2 thick vols. roy. 8vo. cl., with auto, of
J. H. Speke {African explorer), 10s 6rf (p. £1. 7s) 1845

10113 Practical Treatise on the Eclipses of the Sun and Moon, and the Deflection of the
Moon and Planets; explaining their Calculation by Simple and Direct Methods, with Remarks on
the Anomalies of the Present Theory of the Tides ; the Superior Attraction of the Sun
over that of the Moon at the Surface of the Earth, etc. etc., roy. 8vo. cl., uncut, 5s 1844

' Lieut. Kerigan was elected to the Royal Society at a time when his proposers must have known that his immediate
object was to put F.R.S. on the titlepage of a work [.s^^pm] against the tides.'- Pio/. de Morgan.

101 14 KERL (Georgr Heinrich Bruno, Bergakademie, Berlin) The Assayer's Manual : an Abridged
Treatise on the Docimastic Examination of Ores, and Furnace and other Artificial Products ; trans-
lated by William T. Brannt, and edited by William H. Wahl, with 65 illustrations, 8vo. cl.,

5s (p. 12s 6d) Philadelphia, 1883
10115 • Beschreibung der Oberharzer Huttenprozesse in ihrem ganzen Umfange, mit

Beriicksichtigung anderer metal lurgischer Prozesse im Allgemeincn ; with 4 folding plates, and 8
folding tables, 8vo. hf. cl., Zs %d Clausthal, 1852

10116 [KERN (Johann Gottlieb)] Bericht vom Bergbau ; with 18 copperplates, comprising about
\^ figures, 4to. hf. bound {binding damaged) ; RARE, 12s Leipzig, 1772

Interesting as describing and illustrating very fully the metho<ls of mining in vogue in Germany—more especially at
Freiberg in Saxony— in the middle of the XVIIlth Century.

10117 KERP (Heinrich, Bonn) Die Erdkundlichen Raumvorstellungen ; with 33 diagrams,
8vo. sewn, 2s (p. M. 3.60) Berlin, 1899

10118 Die Landschaften Europas ; with ^plates, 8vo. sewn, 2s Qd (p. M. 5) Trier, 1900
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10120 KERPELY (Anton Ritter v.) Die Anlage und Einrichtung der Eisenschmelzwerke

(Holiofen-Anlagen) ; with woodcuts, 8vo., and Atlas, containing 114^ folding plates, roy. 4to.

—

2 vols. hf. calf gilt, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (fine copy), £2. 15s (p. M. 115 sewn) Leipzig, 1884

10121 KERB (Eugene Wycliff; Univ. Louisiana) Power and Power Transmission, with 264

illustrations, 8vo. cl. (o. p.),Qs New York, 1902

10122 KERR (George L., M.I. M.E.) Elementary Coal-Mining, wilh2Q0 woodcuts, cr.Svo., cl., 2*1902

10123 KERR (Washington Caruthers), and George B. HANNA: Ores of North Carolina,
with numerous plates and woodcuts, and large coloured niap, 8vo. sewn, 35 Qd Raleigh, 1893

10124 KERSHAW (John Baker Cannington, f.i c.) Die elektrolytische Ctiloratindustrie,
iibertragen von Max Hutu, niit Anhang der wichtigsten Patente ; with 39 illustrations, and 3

tables, roy. 8vo. sewn, 3* Qd (p. M. 6) Halle a. S., 1905

10125 KETC'HTJM (Milo Smith, Univ. Colorado) The Design of Highway Bridges, and the

Calculation of Stresses in Bridge Trusses, with 303 illustrations [some folding), ]a.vge 8vo. cl.,

lOs 6d (p. 165 nett) New York, 1908

10126 KEYNES (John Neville; Registrary Univ. Cantab.) Studies and Exercises in Formal
Logic; third Edition, enlarged, 8vo. cl., uncut, 5s (p. 12s) 1894

10127 KIDD (John, md. ; F.R.S., Prof. Chemistry, Oxon.) OUTLINES of Mineralogy, 2 vols. 8vo.

hoards, uncut [rare), 6s Oxjord, 1809
' All excellent work, founded on the method of Haily, with remarks on other systems.'

10128 KILLING (Wilhelm, Univ. Miimter), und H. HOVESTADT: Handbuch des mathema-
tischen Unterrichts, Band 1 [Geometrie] ; with 32 diagrams, roy. 8vo. cl., 65 ^d (p. M. 10)

Leipzig, 1910

10129 KIMBER (Thomas) Mathematical Course for the University of London, with the whole

Series of Mathematical Papers, 1838-65, enlarged Edition ; with diagrams^ 8vo. cl., 2s

(p. 105 Gd) 1865

10130 Fourth Edition, enlarged [to 1878], with Key, 2 vols. 8vo. in 4 parts, cl., 45 6d

(p. £1. 4s) 1883-1-0

10131 KINAHAN (Gerard Henry, m.r.i.a.) Handy Book of Rock Names : a Guide to Practical

Geology, fcap. 8vo. cl., 25 (p. 45) 1873

10132 Valleys, and their Relation to Fissures, Fractures, and Faults, ivith 7 plates and maps,

post 8vo. cl., 45 M (p. 105 6<:0 1875

10133 KINCKHTJYSEN (Gerard) Algebra ofte Stel-Konst, beschreven tot dienst van de

Leerlinghen ; with diagram on title, sm. 4to. sewn, uncut, \Qs Qd Haerlem, 1661
Newton meant to publish a new edition of this work in 1071, in which his parallelogram was to appear for the first

time, but his intention was never carried out.

10134 [ ] Het Ghebruyck des Quadrants, zijnde seer nut voor veel Persoonen, ende vermake-
lijck voor alle Liefhebbers, ghevoegt eenighe vermaeckelijcke Questien, by de welcke de

Antwoorden ghestelt zijn; withfine engraving of the Quadrant on title^ sm. 4to. (pp. 20), tmbound
(rare), lOs 6d ibidem, 1643

10135 KINEALY (John Henry, Washington Univ., St. Louis) Centrifugal Fans: a Theoretical

and Practical Treatise on Fans for Moving Air in large Quantities at comparatively low Pressures,

with 33 illustrations, fcap. 8vo. limp leather, lOs (p. £1. Is nett) New York, 1905

10136 KING (Arthur Scott; Pasadena Observatory ; F.R.A.S.) An ELECTRIC FURNACE for Spec-
troscopic Investigations, with Results for the Spectra of Titanium and Vanadium, 3 plates,

impl. 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, Is 6d [Washington] , 1908

10137 The Relative Intensities of the Calcium Lines H, K, and \ 4226 in the Electric
Furnace, with Further Study, 3 plates, 2 parts impl. 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn, 2s [ib.], 1908-9

10138 The Relative Intensities of the Yellow, Orange, and Red Lines of Calcium in

Electric Furnace Spectra, with plate, impl. 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, Is [*6.], 1909

10139 On the Separation in the Magnetic Field of some Lines occurring as Doublets and
Triplets in Sun-Spot Spectra, with plate, impl. 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, Is [ib.] , 1909

10140 The Zeeman Effect for Titanium, with 2 plates, impl. 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn.
Is 6d [ib.], 1909

10141 KING (Franklin Hiram, Univ. Wisconsin) Text-Book of the Physics of Agriculture,
3rd Edition, with 276 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 4s Qd apud auctorem, Madison, 1904

10142 KING (James Wilson, Chief Engineer, U.S.N.) Report on European Ships of War and
their Armament, Naval Administration, and Economy, Marine Constructions, Torpedo Warfare,
Dock-Yards, etc. etc., 2nd Edition, enlarged, with 41 plates, 8vo. cl., with author's inscr.,

65 Qd Washington, 1878
10143 KING (Joseph, Liverpool) Interest Tables, enlarged and improved, calculated at 5'/^, from

£1. to £10,000., from 1 to 365 Days, with Tables for Calculating Commissions, etc. etc., 4th
Edition, enlarged, thick roy. 8vo. hoards, uncut, 65 Liverpool, 1804

10144 KING (William, Prof Geol., King's Coll., Galway), and Thomas H. ROWNEY : An Old
Chapter of the Geological Record, with a New Interpretation : or Rock Metarnorphism
and its resultant Imitations of Organisms, with annotated History of the Controversy on the
so-called ' Eozoon Canadense ', 9 coloured plates, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. IO5 60^) 1881

10145 KING (William H., u.s.n.) Lessons and Practical Notes on Steam, the Steam Engine,
Propellers, etc. etc. ; revised by Chief-Engr. J. W. King, u.s.n., 19th [last] Edition, enlarged,
ivith numerous woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 3s 6d (p. IO5 60?) New York, 1875

10146 KLEFFEL (L. G.) Handbuch der practischen Photographie, nebst ausfiihrlicher

Abhandlung iiber Stereoskopie und Panotypie, 4. umgearbeitete Auflage ; ivith woodcuts, 8vo.

hf. calf, 35 6rf Leipzig, 1863
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10148 KINGSBURY (Benjamin, razor-maker) Treatise on Razors ; in which the Weight, Shape,
and Temper of a Razor, the Means of Keepinj,' it in Order, and the Manner of Using it, are
particularly considered, otli Edition, 8vo. seirn {rare), 10s 6d 1808

Probably the only work f>n the subject ever written, from the date of the flint-rasps of the Stone Age to that of the
latest American contrivance for those who cannot hold a razor.

10149 KINGZETT (Charles Thomas, f.c.s.) Animal Chemistry, on the Relations of Chemistry
to Physiology and Pathology, thick 8vo. cl. (o.p), 5s (p. 18a) 1878

A careful digest of everything then known of physiological chemistry.

10150 The History, Products, and Processes of the Alkali Trade, including the most
recent Improvements, with 5 plates and 18 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {o.p ), 4* 1877

With interesting historical chapters.

10151 Nature's Hygiene : the Chemistry and Hygiene of the Eucalyptus and the Pjne,
2nd Edition, 8vo. cl. (o.p.), 3s 6d 1884

10152 Precisk Investigation of some M[cro-Organisms and Soluble Ferments: their
Chemical History and Relation to Disease, also the Disinfecting Value of * Sanitas ' Fluids, 8vo.

(pp. 31), sewn, ls6d 1885

10153 KIPPING (Frederic Stanley; f.r.s.) w—Bromocamphoric Acid, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, with
author's ijisci\. Is 1896

10154 a—Hvdrindone and its Derivatives, Part I, 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn, Is 1894

10155 On the Synthetical Formation of Closed Carbon Chains in the Aromatic Series ;

with the Formation of Anhydrides, 8vo. (pp. 43), sewn, with auto, letterfrom Prof. J. E. Reynolds
to Sir E. Thorpe on this brochure, 2s Gd Manchester, 1887

10156 , and William Jackson POPE, f.r.s. : tt—Halogen Derivatives of Camphor, with
5 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 2S), sea-n, \s Qd 1895

10157 , and O. F. KUSSELL : Pauaheptotoluene and its Derivatives, 8vo. (pp. 7),

sewn. \s 1895
10158 KIPPING (Robert, sailmaker) The Elements of Sailmaking : a complete Treatise on

Cuttiog-Out Sails as practised in the Royal Navy, and accordino; to the most approved Methods
in the Merchant Service, with Draughting, and the Centre of Effort of the Sails ; 2nd Edition,
enlarged, 1^2 ^/i )! plates, 8vo. cl., Qs 1851

10159 KIRBY (Joshua) Dr. Brook Taylor's Method of Perspective made easy, both in Theory
and I'ractice; 2nd Edition, with 51 copperplates, mostly by the author, 4to. old calf [rubbed), with
bookplate of Prof W. A. Copinger, bibliographer, 5s Ipswich, 1755

10160 KIRBY (Thomas) Essay on Criticism, in the Course of which the Theory of Light, and
the Gravity of the Earth, are particularly considered, 8vo. (pp. 40), seum [rare), I0s6d 1757

This pnradoxer escaped Professor de Morgan. According to the author 'light is a reflexion from all opake bodies',
whil«> ' day-light may be called a whiteness caused by the sun,' and the tides the resulc of ' a repulsive power of the moon.'

10161 KIRCHER (Athanasius, s.J. ; Collegii Gregoriani) Ans Magna Lucis et Umbr^, quibus
admirandie Lucis et Umbrre in Mundo, atque adeo Universa Natura, Vires, Ett'ectusque uti Nova,
ita varia novorum reconditiorumque Speciminum Exhibitione, ad varios Mortalium Usus,
pandnntur, Editio altera, priori multb auctior ; with fine portrait of Johann Friedrich Graf
[Valdstein, large Jesuit horoscope, and numerous plates and woodcuts, etc., thick roy. folio, old

calf gilt [joint slightly cracked, also some II. browned, otherwise a VERY SOUND copy) ; RARE, £2. 2^
Amstelodami, 1671

One of that naif but wonderful man Father Kircher's most important works, containing descriptions of a number of
ingenious inventions. He is ia this work the first to mention fluorescence, and in the above second edition gives a copious
description of the magic lantern and the speaking trumpet, the invention of which has been ascribed to him.

10162 Iter Extaticum Cceleste, quo Mundi Opiticium, id est, Cu^lestis Expansi, Siderumque
tam Errantium, quam Fixorum Natura, Vires, Proprietates, singuloruraque Compositio et

Structura . . . Novj'i Hypothesi exponitur ad Veritatem. . . hac II"^ Editione Pra^lusionibus et

Scholiis illustratum . . . necnon a Mendis, qure in L'^'" Komanam Editionem irrepserant,

oxpurgatum h Gaspare Schotto, S. J. ; accessit ejusdem Auctoris Iter Exstaticum Terrestre, et

Synopsis Mundi Subterranei ; with engraved title [including portrait), engraved arms on rev. of
printed title, and \2 copperplates, thick 4to. old vellum [somewhat browned as usual, otherwise a very

sound copy) ; RARE, £1. 5* Herbipoli, 1660
'This work, which is important for the history of astronomy, is perhaps the most curious of Kircher's publications.

The discussion whether the water, which the author asserts to be in the planet Venus, may he used for baptism [which
would have tickled P'ather Tyrrell, ejusdem Societatv^^, and some other extraordinary things of a similar nature, have ren-

dered the possession of the book interesting to collectors.'—Litri Catalogue. Needless to say, the autlior rejects the
Coperiiican system, but adopts that of Tycho Brahe.

10163 Magnes, sive de Arte Magnetica Opus Tripartitura, quo Universa Magnetis NaturA,
eiusque in onmibus Scientiis et Artibus Usus, NovA Methodo explicatur ; ac praeterea e Viribus

quoque et prodigiosis Etteetibus Magnetarum, aliarumque abditarum Natur«i Motionum in

Elementis, Lapidibus, Plantis, Animalibus, elucescentiam, multa hucusque incognita Natura)
Arcana per .... Experimenta reduduntur, Editio III. [et ultima], ab ipso Authore recognita,

emendataque, ac multis NovORUM Experimentorum Problematis aucta ; with engraved title,

vigjieite, and very numerous fine engravings on copper and vjood, folio, contemporary calf gilt [back

slightly damaged, and a few II. mended, but a sound and clean copy), with bookplate and stamp
• Bibliothcca Suchtelen '

; VERY RARE, £2. 105 Bomie, 1654
Last and most complete edition of one of the most interesting works of Kircher's wonderful and all-embracing

scientific genius (or at least industry), and most valuable as a storehouse of all that was known of the magnet at tho
tin.e of ita publication. It contains moreover several original observations, i.e., the influence of volcanic eruptions
on the magnetic needle, numerous experiments, including one ascertaining the carrying power of magnets (now being used
in practice for lifting the heaviest castings), the first use^of the term 'electro-magnetism,' and a table of places with their

declination.
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10164 KIROHER (Athanasius, s.J., Collegii Gregoriani) Ars Magna Sciendi, qua nova et

universal! Methodo per Artificiosum Corabinationuni Contextum de Omni Re proposita plurimis

et prope Infinitis Rationibus disputari, omniuraque Summaria quaedam Cognitio comparari potest

;

editio princeps; with 2 engraved titles, plates and woodcuts, 2 vols, large folio in 1, old parch-
ment {somewhat foxed, but sound copy) ; rare, £1. 5^ Amstelodami, 1659

10165 MUNDUS Subterraneus, quo Divinum Subterrestris Mundi Opificium, niira

Ergasteriorum Natur.ie in eo Distributio, Verbo TT-avrafxocKpov Protei Regnum, editio princeps

;

with engraved titles, and numerous fine copperplates and woodcuts, 2 vols, large folio in 1, old calf,

rchacked (rare), £1. 105 ibidem, 1665

10166 Editio Tertia [et optima], recognita, et prioribus emendatior : turn ab Auctore Roma
submissis variis Observationibus novisque Figuris auctior ; with engraved titles, fine portrait {often

wanting), numerous plates and woodcuts, 2 vols, large folio in 1, sound and tall copy in old calf,

rebacked {RAB.E), £2. 5* ibidem, 1678

10167 AhotuerCofy, 2 vols, oldwhite vellum {without theportrait,andsomewhat browned), £l.l5s
Including geology, mineralogy, mining, and metallurgy.
' Get ouvrage contient la relation d un grand nombre de faits fabuleux ou controuves, tels que des recits sur les geants,

les dragons et autres animaux chimeriques. L'auteur y annonce aus.si qu'il possede le secret de faire revivre dans leurs

forme primitive les cendres d'uneplante, resultat qu'il pouvait sembler obtenir au moyendes miroirs convenablement dis-

poses. Le cliapitre concernant la transmutation des metaux a ete rcimprime dans la BiUiotheca Chimica de Manget.'

—

Biogr. Gen.
' Dans son Mundus subterranens il fait une rude guerre aux alchimistes, ce qui lui attira de nombreux enuemis parmi les

adept es.*

—

Hoefer.

10168 MusuRGiA Universalis, sive Ars Magna Consoni et Dissoni qu^ Universa Sonorura
Doctrina et Philosophia, Musieaeque tarn Theorica3, quam Practicse Scientia, pumma Varietate

traditur, admirandse Consoni et Dissoni in Mundo, adeoque Universa Natura Vires Effectusque,

uti nova, ita peregrina Variorum Speciminum Exhibitione ad singulares Usus . . . aperiuntur et

demonstrantur, editio princeps; unth engraved title, fine portrait ofLeopold IVilhelm, Archduke
of Austria, and 23 fine copperplates, besides numerous woodcuts, diagrams, and music, 2 vols,

folio, contemporary Italian vellum {somewhat browned as usual, but a very SOUND copy) ; VERY
RARE, £.3. 155 Romce, 1650

First AND BEST Edition of perhaps the rarest of Father Kircher's innumerable writings, and much valued for con-

taining full descriptions and illustrations of contemporary musical instruments, which include also the first description

of the aolian harp. It contains moreover a copious account of the theory of sound and its applications.
' Le 5e livre est un traite de composition extrait des nieilleurs ouvrages sur cette matiere qui existaient au temps ovi

Kircher ecrivait. II y rappnrte quelques morceaux d'artistes celebres de cette epoque, quon ne trouve point ailleurs . . .

Kircher traite aussi de I'echo, de ses causes, de la construction de quelques instruments mecaniques, et de certains

automates chantants ou jouant des instruments'.

—

Fetis.

10169 : Physiologia Kircheriana Experimentalis, qua summa Argumentorum Multi-

tudine et Varietate Naturalium Rerum Scientia per Experimenta Physica, Mathematica, Medica,
Chymiea, Musica, Magnetica, Mecbanica comprobatur atque stabilitur, quam ex vastis Operibus
P. Athanasii Kircheri extraxit, et in hunc Ordinem per Classes redegit JOANNES Stephanus
Kestlerus ; with engraved title {soiled and slightly defective), and numerous engravings on
copper and wood, roy. folio, unbound (rare), £1. \s Amstelodami, 1680

10170 : The Vulcano's: or. Burning and Fire-vomiting Mountains Famous in the World, with
their Remarkables, collected for the most part out of Kircher's Subterraneous World,
and expos 'd to more general view in English, upon the late Wonderful and Prodigious

Eruptions of ^-Etna, with fine engraved folding front, by W. Sherwin {front, slightly mended) :

A True and Exact Relation of the late Prodigious Earthquake and Eruption of Mount
^^TNA, or Monte-Gibello ; as it came in a Letter written to His Majesty from Naples by the

Right Hon. the Earle OF WiNCHiLSEA, His Majestie's late Ambassador at Constanti-

nople, who in his Return from thence, visiting Catania in the Island of Sicily, was an Ey-
WiTNESS of that Dreadful Spectacle. Together with a more particular Narrative of the

same, as it is collected out of severall Relations sent from Catania {wanting front.)—2 vols. sm.
4to. in 1, hf. roan {rubbed) ; with booklabel of Edward Hailstone (very rare), £1. 15* 1669

' Kircher is said to have examined the interior of Mount Vesuvius suspended by a rope.'

—

Lihri Cataloque.

Father Kircher was one of the foremost scientists of Germany during the XVIIth Century, and although his works
do not contain many new discoveries, they are invaluable for giving au encyclopedic view of the sciences treated as they
were known in his time. For the historian of physical science they are indispensable.

10171 KIRKBY (John, pr. ; Gibbon's tutor) Arithmetical Institutions, containing a Complete
System of Arithmetic Natural, Logarithmical, and Algebraical in all their Branches . . .

after an Easy and Familiar Manner, with many curious and useful Improvements never before
made publick, 4to. sound copy in old calf, Ss 6d 1735

10172 KITTREDGE (A. O.) The Metal Worker : Essays by various Authors on House Heating
by Steam, Hot Water, and Hot Air, with Introduction and Tabular Comparisons ; 2nd Edition,

with select Letters of Criticism from the ' Metal Worker ', and Chapter on Proportioning Radiating
Surfaces by John J. Hogan, numerous illustrations, roy. 8vo. cL, 5s (p. 12* 6c?) New York, 1892

10173 KLAFBOTH (Martin Heinrich; f.r.s.) Analytical Essays towards promoting the
Chemical Knowledge of Mineral Substances, translated from the German, thick Svo. boards,

uncut (RARE), 14s 1801
10174 Another Copy, old calf, 12s Qd

' Klaproth's researches in analytical chemistry were rightly looked upon at that time as patterns for the younger
generation of chemists. They aimed at establishing the composition of minerals by means of improved analytical
methods, and thereby laying the foundation for a chemical classification of them. His observations were so exact as to
result in the discovery of various elements and earths, viz. uranium, titanium, and zirconia, while at the same time he
corrected and amplified results which had been arrived at by others on many new substances.'—Pro/. E. v. Meyer.

10175 , und Friedrich Benjamin WOLFF: Chemisches Worterbuch, 5 vols. sm. Svo.
old hf. calf, 7s 6d Berlin, 1807-10
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10177 KIRCHHOFF (Gustav Robert; f.r.s.) Gesammelte Abhandlungen ; with fine steel

portrait and 2 plates (1 coloured), 8vo. hf. morocco neat, uncut, lOs 6d (p. M. 15 sewn)
Leipzig, 1882

Containing in a collected form the author's contributions to scientific journals, chiefly on electricity and magnetism,
anJ optics. The latter include his memorable papers on spectrum analysis.

10178 Untersuchungen Uber das Sonnenspectrum und die Spectren der chemischen
Elemente ; original edition, with 5 fine lithographic plates (4 folding), 2 vols. 4to. boards
(very scarce), £1.1*

"

Berlin, 1861-3

10179 Dasselbe (I. Tell 3. und vermehrter Abdruck mit Vorwort) ; with 5 plates (4 folding),

2 vols. 4to. boards, with auto, of Prof. N. Story-Maskelyne, F.R.S. , \bs ib., 1866-3
a classic of the exact sciences, which first contains the complete statement of the principle on which spectrum-

analysis is based.

10180 Researches on the Solar Spectrum, and the Spectra of the Chemical Elements,
translated with the Author's Sanction from the Transactions of the Berlin Academy by [Sir]

Henry E. Roscoe [f.r.s.], with 3 lithographic plates (2 coloured), 4to. boards (scarce), 12* 6d
Cambridge, 1862

a translation of the first part, the only one ever done into English.
' While spectnim analysis, as a terrestrial science, was due equally to Kirchhoff and Bunsen, its celestial applications

belong to Kirchhoff alone. KirchhofTs explanation of the Frauenhofer lines was epoch-making'.—Pru/. F. Cajori.

10181 , und Robert Wilhelm v. BUNSEN, f.r.s. : Chemische Analyse durch Spectral-
beobachtungen ; iviih woodcut, 8vo. (pp. 32), sewn, 2s Wien, o. J.

10182 KIRKALDY (David) : Illustrations of his System of Mechanical Testing, as ori«,anated

and carried on by him, comprising a large Selection of Tabulated Results, shewing the Streogth
and other Properties of Materials used in Construction, with Historical SketA^h, portrait, 25 plates^

and numerous woodcuts, 4to. cl., 18s 6d (p. £4. 4* nett) 1891
Pp. 265-f02 contain a very interesting biographical sketch, including a lull account of the author's controversy with

the Steel Committee of the Institution of Civil Engineers, and the jealousy and opposition arou.sed by the Kirkaldy
system of mechanical testing, of which he was the originator.

10183 [ ] Preliminary Experiments on the Mechanical and other Properties of Steel:
Experiments on the Mechanical and other Properties of Steel, made at H.M. Dockyard,
Woolwich, unth 3 folding plates, and numerous diagrams—2 vols, folio in 1, cL, 6s 1868-70

10184 Results of an Experimental Enquiry into the Comparative Tensile Strength
and other Properties of various Kinds of Wrought-Iron and Steel, with 16folding plates, 8vo.
cl. {cover damaged, and name cut off title), 5s (p. 18s) Glasgow, 1862

10185 Second Edition, with 16 folding plates, 8vo. cl., 6s 6d ibidem, 1863-6
10186 Another Copy, with the plates linen-mounted, 8vo. hf. calf Is

' An excellent digest of information on crystalline and fibrous iron is contained in Kirkaldy's [above] valuable work.'

—

Dr. Percy, F.R.S.

10187 Results of an Experimental Enquiry into the Mechanical Properties of Steel of

Different Degrees of Hardness, and under Various Conditions, manufactured by Christian
Aspeiin, Westanfors and Fagersta Works, Sweden, with 4 folding plates, and ivoodcuts, 4to, cl.

{name cut out of title), 5s (p. 12s 6d) 1873

10188 KIRKMAN (Marshall Monroe) The Science of Railways, Vols. I, III, V-VII, IX-X,
enlarged Ed., with portrait, plates, and numerous other illustrations, 7 vols. cr. Svo. hf. red roan,
los New York, 1903

Contents:— I. Railway Equipment : III. Financing, Constructing and Maintaining: V. Passenger, Baggage, Express
and Mail Service : VI. Freight Business and Affairs : VII. Disbursements of Railways : IX. Fiscal Affairs, Collection of
Revenue : X. General Fiscal and other Affairs.

101 S9 KITCHINER (William, m.d.
;
gastronomist) The Economy of the Eyes : plain Rules to judge

exactly when, and what Spectacles are best calculated for the Eyes; with Observations on
Opera Glasses and Theatres ; and Account of the Pancratic Magnifier for Double Stars, and
Day Telescopes, with folding front., and plate of pancratic draw-tube, fcap. Svo. boards, uncut
{scarce), 8s 6d 1824

Interesting for giving an account of the author's invention of the pancratic draw-tube, which is still in use with
tenestrial telescopes.

10190 KLATT (Virg-il), und Philipp LENARD: Ueber die Phosphorescenzen des Kupfers,
WiSMUTHS und Mangans in dea Erdalkalisulfiden ; with plate, Svo. (pp. 18), seim. Is

Leipzig, 1889
KLEIN (Felix ; f.r.s., Univ. Gottingen) Conferences surles MathEmatiques—u. Halpuen,

No. 8841, ante.
10191 Ueber Normirung der linearen Differentialgleichungen zweiter Ordnung,

roy. Svo. (pp. 9), sewn. Is [Leipzig, 1890]
10192 Ijeber Realitatsverh.\ltnisse bei der einem beliebigen Geschlechte zugehorigen

Normalcurve der <p, roy. Svo. (pp. 29), sewn. Is 6d [ibidem, 1892]
10193 Zur Theorie der Abel'SCHEN Functionen, 2 parts roy. Svo. (pp. 18), sewn. Is

[Gottitigen, 1889]
10194 Zur Theorie der hyperelliptischen Functionen beliebig vieler Argumente, roy.

Svo. (pp. 7), sewn. Is [ibidem, 1887]
10195 , und Arnold SOMMERFELD : Uber die Theorie des Kreisels [Heft I und II]

;

with 65 diagrams, 2 vols. roy. Svo. in \,cl., with bookplate of Prof. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., 10s 6d
(p. M. 15.60 unbound) Leipzig, 1897-S

10196 KLEIN (Kaxl; Univ. Berlin), und C. TRECHMANN : Krystallographische Unter-
suchung amidartiger Derivate des Hydroxylamins ; with plate, post 8vo. (pp. 35), sewn,

2s [ibidem, 1877]
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10223 KLtJGEL (Georg Simon ; Unia. Halle) Analytische Dioptrik. I. Allgemeine Theorie
der OPTiscHEN Werkzeuge, II. Besondere Theorie und vorteilhafteste Einrichtung aller

Gattun<,^en von Fernrohren, Spiegelteleskopen, und Mikroskopen ; with 4 folding plates,

4to. sewn, Ss 6d Leipzig^ 177S
Interesting as an early work on mathematical optics. Pp. '2i)3-300 treat of * Mikroskope mit achromatischen

Objectiven.' The pre-Abbe treatment of lens-systems is merely nf historical interest.

10224 Mathematisches Worterbuch oder Erkliirung der Begriffe, Lelirsatze, Anfgaben und
Methoden der Mathematik, niit den notliigen Beweisen und literarischen Naohrichten, in

alphabetischer Ordnung, mit Supplement von J. A. Grunert; with numerous folding plates,

7 thick vols. 8vo. contemporary half calf gilt, £1. 5s ibidem, 1803-36
1022-5 KNAPP (Friedrich C. {recte Ludwig-]) Die Nahrungsmittel in ihren chemischen und

technischen Beziehungen ; with 27 ivoodcvts, Svo. sewn, \s Qd Braunschweig, 184S
10226 Chemical Technology ; or, Cliemistry applied to the Arts and to Manufactures,

edited Avith numerous Notes and Additions by Edmund Ronalds and Thomas Richardson,
F.R.S,, with \0 folding plates and 555 other illustrations, 3 vols. Svo. c/., 5* (p. £3. 19a) 1848-51

10227 KNIGHT'S Guide to the Arrangement and Construction of Workhouse Buildings,
with Motes and Diagrams of the Requirements and Recommendations of the Local Government
Board, with 11 plates, roy. Svo. cL, Zs M 1889

10228 KNIGHT (Cameron) The Mechanician : a Treatise on the Construction and Manipulation
of Tools, etc. etc. etc., 2nd [tinal] Edition, with 96 plates comprising 1147 illustrations, 4to. c/.,

75 fie/ (p. 18a^) 1879
10229 KNIGHT (Edward Henry) Practical Dictionary of Mechanics, including the History

of Inventions, Technological Vocabulary, etc., with Supplement, with Index References to

Technical Journals, 1876-80, 131 plates and 9,944 woodcuts, 4 thick vols. impl. Svo. d., £1. Is

(p. £4. As) [1877-84]
10230 KNIGHT (John Henry) Light Motor-Cars and Voiturettes, with 57 illustrations, cr.

Svo. cL, 2s 1902
10231 KNIGHT (Thomas Andrew, f.r.s. ; brother of Richard Payne Knight, F.S.A.) Treatise

on the Culture of the Apple and Pear, and on tlie Manufacture of Cider and Perry, with
Appendix and Postscript, 4th [last] Edition, sm. Svo. boards, uncut {scarce), \2s . 1813

10232 Another Copy, hf. calf (joints cracked), with bookplate of Henry B. H. Beaufoy^ F.R.S.,
\0s 6d

' Knight rai.sod new varieties of apples, cherries, strawberries, plums, pears, etc. etc., many of which bear his name ;
and a genus of Prote&cete was called Knighlia by Robert Brown. Though he will always be associated with certain
purely physiological experiments, such as those on the influence of gravitation on direction of growth, his main olject
was always utilitarian. His chief independent works were 'A Treatise on the Culture of the Apple and Pear', and
' Pfimona Ilerefordiensis '.—£>. A'. B.

10233 KNOBEL (Edward Ball, p.r.a.s.) On the Astronomical Observations recorded in the
' NiHONGi ', the Ancient Chronicle of Japan, Svo, (pp. 8), sewn, \s 6d 1905

10234 On a Catalogue of Stars in the Calendarium of Mohammad al Achsasi al
MOUAKKET, Svo. (pp. 10), sewn, is 6rf 1895-

10235 On some ORIGINAL Unpublished Observations of the Comet of 1652, 8vo. (pp. 5),

sewn, Is 1897
10236 Suggested Explanation of the Ancient Jewish Calendar Dates in the Aramaic

Papyri, Svo. (pp. 12), sewn. Is Qd 1908-

10237 KNOLL (Friedrich) Unterhaltende Naturwunder : Aeolus-Hohlen, Donnerdiimpfe,
entziindbares Gewiisser, wunderbare Salze u. s. w. ; mit dem Zweyten Theil : klingende uni
briillende H()hlen, brennende und feiierspeinde Htihlen, Feuer-Typhon oder Flammen-Wirbel
u. s. w., mit Anmerkungen und Biographic von Johann Christian Wiegleb— 2 vols. cr. Svo.
sew7i, es 6f/ Erfurt, 1786-8

10238 KNOP (Adolph) Molekularconstitution und Wachsthum der Krystalle; with 48
woodcuts, Svo. (pp. 96), sewn, 2s Leifzig, 1867

10239 Studien liber Stoff\vandlungen im Mineealreiche, besonders in Kalk- und
Aniphiboloid-Gesteinen, Svo. sewyi [plates wanting), 2s ib., 1873

10240 KNOP (Johann A. Ludwig Wilhelm) Handbuch der CifEMiscHEN Methoden, Svo. cl.,

with auto, of B. F. Duppa, F.R.S. , 3* (p. M. 9 sewn) Leipzig, 1859"

10241 KNOTT (Cargill Gilston, f.r.s.e.) The New Seismology, roy. Svo. (pp. 13), seivn. Is

[Edin., 18991
10242 KNOWLES (Sir Francis Charles, f.r.s.) On the Archimedean Screw-Propeller, or

Helix, of Maximum Work, with Abstract of the Discussion on the Paper, edited by James
Forrest, 11 diagrams, Svo. (pp. 49), sewn, 2s Qd 1871

10243 KNOX (Charles Edwin, m.e.e.) Electric Light Wiring, with 119 illustrations, including
folding and other plates, roy. Svo. cl., 5s (p. 8* 6rf nett) New York, 1907

10244 KNOX (Rt. Hon. George, f.r.s. ; Lord Chancellor of Ireland) On Bitumen in Stones,
4to. (pp. 12),sei4-n, 3.? 1823-

10245 Experiments and Observations on the Newry Pitch-Stone, and its Products,
and on the Formation of Pumice, 4to. (pp. 25), tewn, with imcr. to Thomas Allen, F.R.S.,
4s 1822

10246 KOBOLD (Hermann, Kieler Stemwarte) Der Bau des Fixsternsystems, mit besonderer
BeriieksichtiguDg der PHOTOMETRiscHtN Kesultate ; with Zfolding plates and 19 smaller
illustrations, Svo. sewn, As (p. M. 6.50) Braunschweig, 1906-

10247 KOENE (Corneille Jean) Lecon sur la Constitution des Sels, donn^e a I'Univeisite de-
Bruxelles, roy. Svo. (pp. 7), sewn. Is 6rf Bruxelles, 1854
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10249 KOBEL (Jacob, Stadtschreihcr zu Oppenheym) Geometrei. Von kunstlichem Feldmessen
vnnd AB3EHEN

I

Allerhand Hohe
|
Fleche

|
Ebne

|
Weitte vnnd Breyte : Als Thiirn

|
Kirchen

I

Biiw
I

Baum
|
Felder vnd Ecker 5c. Mit fast wercklich vnd kiinstlich zubereytem Jacob Stab

1
Philosophischen Spieo:el

|
Schatten

[
vfi Messruten . . . Dabei \ von bereytiing

j

ver^tand vnd
vilfaltigem niitzlichen Gebrauch des Quadranten; with very numerous uxU-executed woodcuts
by JosT Amman, sm. 4to. seivn {one I. very slightly defective, otherwise a very sound and
clean copy) ; VERY RARE, £1. 15* Fr'anckfurt am Meyn, Christian Engenoljfs Erhen, 1563

'This work on land-surveying and the use of the quadrant is far rarer tha^i his Arithmetic [or his Astrolabii
Decl ARCTIC, No. 2320 ante]. In it he makes use of Arabic numerals.'

—

Llbri Catalogue. The work is much valued
for its fine wood-engravings by Jost Amman.

10250 KOBELL (Franz v.; Univ. Munich) Grundzuge der Mineralogie ; with 4: folding plates :

Tafeln zur Bestimmmung der Mineralien mittelst einfacher chemiscberVersuche auf trockeneni
und nassem Wege, 3. vermehrte Auflage—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf morocco neat, 4* 6d

Nurnberg, ISSS—Miinchen, '38

The author enlarged the system of Berzelius, classifying minerals according to their chemical composition.

10251 Instructions for the Discrimination of Minerals, by Simple Chemical Exper-
iments, translated by R. C. Campbell, with woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 46), unbound, Zs Glasgow, 1841

10252 KOENIG (Friedrich) und die Erfindung der Schnellpresse : einbiograpbiscbes Denkmal,
von Theodor Goebel ; with fine portrait, 4 plates, fs. letter, and 22 woodcuts, folio, sewn {a fev)
II. torn and 2 pp. soiled), Qs (p. M. 12) Stuttgart, 1883

The printing machine was first used for printing The Times of Nov. 29, 1814.

10253 KOENIGS (Gabriel) Lecons des Cinematique professees a la Sorbonne, avec des Notes par
Gaston Darboux et E. et F. Cosjjerat : Cinematique Theorique ; with 93 diagrams, roy. 8vo.

hf. crimson morocco neat {fine copy), with bookplate of Prof. Lloyd Tanner, F.B.S., 10* 6c? 1897
10254 KOENIGSBEKGEB (Leo), und Gustav ZEUNER ; Repertorium der literariscben

Arbeiten aus dem Gebiete der Reinen nnd Angewandten Mathematik :
* Originalberichte

der Verfasser,' gesammelt und lierausgegeben von, 2 vols. 8vo. in 11 parts, sewn, Qs%d (p. M. 17.20)

Leipzig, 1876-9

10255 KOERBER (Felix) Ueber den Cometen 1885 I. : Inaugural-Dissertation ; with 2 plates, 8vo.

sewn, 2s Breslau, 1887

10256 KOHLER (Heinrich Gottlieb) Logarithmiscii-trigonometrisches Handbuch fiir alle

Zahlen bis 108000 auf sieben Decimalstellen, mit den Gaussischen und natiirlichen Logaritb-

men, goniometrischen Funktionen, u. s. w., roy. 8vo. boards, 2s Leipzig, 1862

10257 KOHLER (Willielni) On the Influence of Fluctuations of Atmospheric Pressure on
the Evolution of Fire-Damp, translated by G. G. Bagster, with 2 plates and 10 folding tables,

4to. (pp. 18), seivn, 3s 6^^ Vienna, 1886

10258 KOHLRAUSCH (Friedrich; f.r.s.) Leitfaden der praktischen Physik, mit einem
Anhange : das elektrische und magnetisehe absolute Maas-System, 5. vermehrte Autiage ; with

diagrams, 8vo. sewn, \s Qd (p. M. 5.60) Leipzig, 1884
10259 —-— Lehrbuch der praktischen Physik, 10. vermehrte Auflage des Leitfadens der

praktischen Physik; vnth numerous illustrations, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. M. 9) ibidem, 1905

10260 Introduction to Physical Measurements, with Appendixes on Absolute Electrical

Measurement, etc., translated from the 2nd German Edition by Thomas Hutchinson Waller
and Henry Richardson Procter, with 25 diagrams, 8vo. hf morocco neat, 3s (p. I2s) 1873

10261 Second Edition [enlarged] , translated from the 4th German Edition, with 37 diagrams,
8vo. cl., 4s Qd (p. 15s) 1883

10262 Third [last] Edition [enlarged] , translated from the 7th German Edition, with 91

diagrams, 8vo. cl.. Is 1894
10263 KOKSCHAROW (General Nicolai v.) Beitrage zur Kenntniss einiger Mineralien

(Magnesia-Glimmer vom Vesuv; Brookit ; Molybdanglanz und Pyrosmalith; Topas) ; with
diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 24), setvn, 3s 6d [St. Petersburg, c. 1857]

10264 Materalien zur Mineralogie RussLANDS, Band IV—V; with woodcuts and diagrams,
2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 4 parts, seicn, 12s 6d ibidem, 1861-9

'A Monsieur M. le Professeur Maskelyne a Londres, Souvenir d'amitie de I'auteur.'

—

Inscr. on cover.
' The classic mineralogical work hy ' the father of Asiatic Mineralogy '.'

—

Prof. Nevil Story Maskelyne, F.R S.

10265 Mineralogische Notizen iiber den Pajsbergit und Graphit ; with diagrams,
roy. 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn, 2s

.
[ib'., 1863]

10266 KOLBE (Adolph WiUielm Hermann, f.r.s) Uber den naturlichen Zusammenhang der
ORGANISCIIEN und UNORGANISCHEN Verbindungen, 8vo (pp. 42), sewn {no title) ; scarce, 5s 6d

[Leipzig, 1859]
One of the author's most important memoirs, in which ' the revived radical theory attained to its completed form.'—

Prof. E. V. Meyer.

10267 Researches on the Electrolysis of Organic Compounds, communicated by
A. W. V. HofmaNN, 8vo. (pp. 28), sewn, 4s [c. 1850]

By decomposing acetic and valerianic acid by the electric current, the author obtained the radicals methyl and valyl
{_i.e. butyl]. It was the first attempt at the electrolysis of organic acids.

10268 , and Sir Edward FRANKLAND, f.r.s. : On the Products of the Action of

Potassium on Cyanide of Ethyl, with woodcut, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, 3s Qd [1847]
Containing the discovery of kyanethine.

10269 : Untersuchungen aus dem academischen Laboratorium in Marburg, Nr.
XV—XX ; with woodcut, 8vo. (pp. 48), sewn, 3s [Leipzig, lt6l]

Consisting mainly of contributions by Kolbe.
40270 KONIG (Rudolf) Bestimmung der Bahn des Kometen 1857 III. ; roy. 8vo. (pp. 50), sewn,

with inscr. to J. R. Hind, F.R.S., Is 6^; Wien, 1891
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10272 KOLL (Otto) Die Tiieorie der Reobachtungsfehler und die Methode der kleinsten
(Quadrate, mit ihrer Anwendung aiif die Geodiisie und die Wassermessungen, 2. [neueste]

AuHacre ; vith 65 diagrams, large roy. 8vo. hf. cl.. Is (p. M. 11.20) Berlin, ISOl

10273 KONIJNENBURG (E. van, i. w.) Scheiding van Maas en Waal : Besehrijving van den
vroegeren Watersiaatkundigen Toestand in NoordbraLant, alsmede van de Werken uitgevoerd
voor de Verlegging van den Maasmond ; with \Qfolding plans, besides text-illvsirations, cr. 4 to.

setvn, 3s 's-Gravenhage, 1905

10274 KOPP (Hermann; Univ. Heidelberg, F.R.s.) Die Alchemie in alterer und neuerer
Zeit ; ein Beitrag zur Culturgeschichte, 2 vols. Svo. hf. cl. (o. p.), \2s 6s (p. M. 18) Heidelberg, 1886

The most conii)lote history of alchemy.

10275 Beitrage zur Geschichte der Chemie ; with plate, 3 vols. roy. Svo. in 2, hf cL, 17« 6d
(p. M. 30 sewn) Braunschweig, 1869-75

Vol. Ill is entitltKl :
' Ansichten iiber die Aufgabe der Chemie und iiber die Grundbestandtheile der Korper bei den

bedeutenderen Chemikern von Geber bis G. E. StahJ, Die Entdeckung der Zusammensetzung des Wassei s.'

10276 Die Entwicklung der Chemie in der neueren Zeit; the Author's Proof Copy,
with all his Corrections, roy. 8vo. hf. morocco, uncut, £1. I5 Milnchen, 1873

10277 Geschichte der Chemie ; with 4 portraits, 4 vols. Svo. hf. roan (very scarce),
£3. 15* Braunschweig, 1843-7

10278 Another Copy, 4 vols, in 2, newly bound in hf. polished crimson morocco gilt, t. e. g., £4. 45
* Distinguished by its comprehensiveness and thoroughness. He possesses in a remarkable degree the gift of sym-

pathetically tracing out the development of important ideas and hypotheses.'—Pro/, E. v. Meyer.
This work has never been reprinted, and is now becoming increasingly rare.

10279 Volume I only, 8vo. sewn, uncut (scarce), £1. 1* ib., 1843
10280 Volumes III and IV only, iHth portraits of Sir Humphry Davy and Liebig, 2 vols.

Svo. sewn, 125 Qd ib., 1845-7

10281 Sonst und Jetzt in der Chemie, Svo. sewn, \s ib., 1867
10282 KOBISTKA (Carl) Studien iiber die Methoden und die Benutzung hypsometrischer

Arbeiten, nachgewiesen an den Niveauverlialtnissen der Umgebungen von Prag ; with woodcuts
and 2 folding maps {coloured), 4to. sewn, 5s (p. M. 12) Gotha, 1858

10283 KOBN (Arthur ; Univ. Munich) Lehrbuch der Potentialtheorie. AlJgemeine Theorie
des Potentials und der Potentialfunktionen im Raume. Allgemeine Theorie des logarithniischen
Potentials und der Potentialfunktionen in der Ebene ; with 152 diagrams, 2 vols, large Svo. in 1,

hf cl.. Vis M (p. M. 18 sewn) Berlin, 1899-lSOl
10284 KOBTAZZI (Ivan ; Nikolaiev Observatory) Bestimmung der Langen-Differenz zwischen

PULKOWA, Helsingfors, Abo, LowiSA und WiBORG, impl. 4to. (pp. 69), sewn, 35

St. PHersbourg, 1871
10285 KOTEN (J. H. van) De Galvanischb Stroom toegepast op electro-magnetische Telegrafen

en Uurwerken ; with ^folding plates, large cr. Svo. sev:n [scarce), 65 td Amsterdam, 1855
Intel esting as an early work on electric clocks.

10286 KOTHNEB. (Paul) Notjz iiber das wahrscheinliche Atomgewicht des Tellurs und iiber

Atoragewichtsrechnungen iiberhaupt, roy. Svo. (pp. 7), sewn, \s Hamburg, 1903
10287 , und E. AEUEB : Ueber das Atomgewicht des JODS ; with 3 illustrations, Svo.

(pp. 47), sewn, 2s Leipzig, 1904
Added is the authors' first paper as published in the ' Berichte der chcm. Ges.'

10288 KOVESLIGETHY (Bad6) Mathematikai ^s Csillagaszati Foldrajz Kezikokyve ;

with 320 illustrations, large Svo. cl., with bookplate of Dr. Emil Reich, is 6d Budapest, 1899

10289 KOWALSKI (Marian, Univ. Kazan) Recherches sur la Refraction Astronomique, roy.

Svo. cl. {scarce), 5s Kasan, 187S
10290 Another Copy, sewn, with author's inscr., 45 Qd

10291 KBAFFT (Georg Wolfgang) Description et Representation exacte de la Maison de
Glace, construite a St. Petersbourg au Mois de Janvier 1740, et de tons les Meubles qui s'y

trouvoient ; avec quelques Remarques sur le Froid en general, et particulierenient sur celui

qu'on a senti cette meme Annee dans toute I'Europe, traduit par Pierre Louis Le Roy ; with 6
plates, 4to. (pp. 32), sewn. Is 6rf St. Petersbourg, 1741

An account of the celebrated Hard Winter throughout Europe in 1740 when coaches plied on the Thames. It includes
a list of historical frosts of great severity, many of which are unnoticed in Haydn's Dictionary of Dates.

10292 KBAFT (Max, Univ. Graz) Das System der technischen Arbeit, II.-III. Abtheilung;
AVirthscliaftliche Grundlagen und Rechtsgrundlagen, 2 vols. roy. Svo. sewn, 5s (p. M. 10)

Leipzig, 1902
10293 KBAKATOA, The Eruption of, and subsequent Phenomena : Report of the Royal

Society's Krakatoa Committee, edited by G. J. Symons, f.r.s., with numerous diagrams,
maps, and COLOURED plates after W. AscROFT, showing the remarkable Twilight and After-glow
Effects at Chelsea, 4to. cl., ISs Qd (p. £1. IO5 nett) 'I888

10294 Another Copy, cl. {ba^k damaged), IP5
The scientific account of the tremendous volcanic outbreak in the Eastern Archipelago, probably the greatest eruption

on record, which destroyed on the spot or by a resulting tidal wave 36,500 lives, and set up a series of concentric atmo-
spheric waves which travelled at least three times round the world. It produced for more than two years, by dust
thrown up to an immense height, the most lovely atmospheric effects throughout the world, which were painted for their
beauty by an artist at CheLsea, Mr. Ascroft. before anyone had gnes-sed to what cause they were due.

Included in the volume are: Volcanic Phenomena and the Ejected Materials, by J. W. Judd, f.r.s. ; Air Waves and
Sounds caused by the Eruption, by Lt.-Gen'. Sir R. Strachev ; Sei-^^mic Sea Waves, by Sir W. J. L. Wharton ; Unusual
Optical Phenomena of the Atmosphere, by the Hon. F. A. R. Russell and E. Dol'glas Archibald ; and Magnetical and
Electrical Plieiiomena, by G. M. Whipple.

10295 KBECKE(F.W.C., Utrecht) De Dissociatie-Vebschij.nselen van WaterigeOplossingen
van Chloretum Ferricum, Svo. (pp. 20), sewn. Is 6d Amsterdam, 1871
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10297 KRATSZENSTEIN (Christian Gottlieb; Univ. Copetihagen) Theoria Electricitatis

More Geometrico explicata ; with vignette and copperplate, 4to. (pp. 70), sewn {rare), \2s %d
Halce Magd.[\lAQ]

The author was the first to use electricity for therapeutical purposes by applying the spark from a Leyden jar to cure
paralysis of a finger.

10298 KRAXJCH (C.) Chemical Reagents ; their Purity and Tests : a new and Improved Text by
E. Merck : Authorised Translation by Henry Schenck, roy. 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. 6* nett) 1907

10299 The Testing of Chemical Reagents for Purity, Authorised Translation by J. A.
Williams, f.c.s., and L. W. Dupre, Avith Additions and Emendations by the Author, roy. Svo.

d.,6s(p. 12s6rf) [1902]
The German edition of this work is now out of print and scarce.

10300 KREBS (Adolph.) Lehrbuch der Induktionselectricitat und ihrer Anwendungen,
nebst Sammlung geloster Aufgaben ; with 213 illtistrations, roy. Svo. boards, 3s (p. M. 6 sewn)

Stuttgart, 1889
10301 KREBS (Heinrich Johannes) Anfangsgrunde der reinen Mathematik, II. Theil

:

- Geometrie ; with il folding plates, 8vo. calf, Ss
,

Copenhagoi, 1778
10302 KREBS (Leon) Traite "de la Fabrication des BoissoNS Economiques et Liqueurs de

Table, Tins, Cidres, Bieres, etc. etc. ; ivith 8 woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d 1887
10303 KREIDER (Henry R.), and Harry Clary JONES : The Dissociation of Electrolytes

in Non-Aqueous Solvents as determined by the Conductivity and Boiling-Point Methods, with
12 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 43), sewn, 1.? 6d [Baltimore, 1911]

10304 KRETZ (Walter C.) The Positions and Proper Motions of the Principal Stars in the
Cluster of Coma Berenices, as deduced from Measurements of the Rutherfurd Photographs,
roy. 8vo. sewn, 3s New York, 1900

10305 KREUTZ (Heinrich; Univ. Kiel) Uber die Bahn des Kometen von 1771, roy. 8vo. (pp. 34),

sew7i,lsed [Wien,] 18S2
10306 Untersuchungen iiber das System der Cometen 1843 1, 1880 I und 1882 II, III. Theil,

4to. (pp. 90), sen-n, ^s (p. M. 9) nicht im Handel, Kiel, 1901

10307 KRXTEGER (Adalbert) Ueber die Parallaxe des Sterns LL. 21258: Ueber die Parallaxe
des Sternes Oeltzen No. 17415, 6, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, with inscr. to J. E. Hind, F.E.S., 3s

Helsingfors, 1863
10308 Der Sternhaufen h Persei : Beobachtungen am Bonner Heliometer, nebst deren

Berechnung ; with plate, 4to. (pp. 25), sewn, 3s ib., 1865

10309 KRtJGER (Julius) Vademecum des praktischen Photographen, nebst Einleitung:

Geschichte der Photographie und ihre Theorie vom chemischen Standpunkte u.s.w.,

3. umgearbeitete Auflage ; with diagrams, post 8vo. cL, 45 Leipzig, 1858
Including a lar<,'e number of old recipes.

10310 KRXJGER (Ludwig) Bedingungsgleichungen fiir Liniennetze und fiir Ruckavarts-
einschnitte ; with 9 diagrams, 4to. boards, 2s 6d (p. M. 4)

,
Potsdam, 1908

10311 KRUPP (Friedrich ; German steelmaster) Experiences de TiR de I'Etablissement Fried.
Krufp, ex^cutees au Polygene de Meppen au Mois d'Aofit 1879 ; with very numerous folding
plates and tables, 4to. cl., 'is 6d Essen [1879]

10312 KRUSP:6r (Stefan v.) Thermochronometer, impl. 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, 2s Budapest, 1873

10313 KUENEN (J. P.) On the Condensation and the Critical Phenomena of Mixtures of

Ethane and Nitrous Oxide, icith diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 32), sewn, 2s Leiden, 1895

10314 On the Condensation of a Mixture of Two Gases, with diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 16),

sewn. Is 6d ibidem, 1894

10315 Experiments regarding the Anomalous Phenomena near the Critical Point;
with further Experiments, jp^a^e, 8vo. (pp. 29), sewn, 2s ib., 1894

10316 On the Influence of Gravitation on the Critical Phenomena of Simple Sub-
stances and of Mixtures, with plate, 8vo. (pp. 19), ^ewn. Is Qd ib., 1895

10317 Investigations concerning the Miscibility of Liquids, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, Is ib., 1911

10318 Measurements concerning the Surface of van der Waals for Mixtures of

Carbonic Acid and Methyl Chloride : On Retrograde Condensation and the Critical
Phenomena of Mixtures of Two Substances, 8vo. (pp. 14), sewn, is Qd ib., 1892

10319 KUHLMANN (Frederic) Silicatisation, ou Application des Silicates Alcalins Solubles au
Durcissement des Pierres Poreuses, des Ciments, et des Platrages, a la Peinture, a I'lmpression,

aux Apprets, etc. etc., 3^ Edition, 8vo. sewn {o. p.), 5s 1858
The author was the first to prepare soluble or water glass by a wet process, and describes in the above work his ' blanc

fixe', which he obtained from sulphate of baryta.
See also Fdchs, Xo. 8176, ante.

10320 KUHN (Carl, ifcfwncAen) Ueber die fixen LiNiEN im Spectrum des Sonnenlichtes ; with

folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 16), boards, \s \_St. Petersburg, 1853]
Interesting as having been written less than one year before the true meaning of the phenomenon known as ' Frauen-

hofer's lines ' was discovered by Kirchhoff.

10321 Kt^HNE (Willy; Univ. Heidelberg) Erwiderung auf einen Angriff des Herrn Hoppe-
Seyler, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, \sQd [Heidelberg, 1878]

10322 Ueber das Sekret des Pankreas : Weitere Mittheilungen iiber Verdauungs-
ENZYMEund die Verdauung der Albumine, Svo. (pp. 10), sewn, 2s [ib., 1876]

10323 Ueber das Verhalten verschiedener organisirter und sog. ungeformter Fermente.
Ueber das Trypsin (Enzym des Pankreas), 8vo. (pp. 10), sewn, 2s [ib., 1870]

The author's contiibutions on ferments are of great importance. He first proposed the term enzyme.

10324 KUNHARDT (C. P.) Steam Yachts: their Machinery and Management, with 97 illus-

trations, sq. 8vo. cl.y 5s (p. 16*) New York, 1887



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., UO, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 515

10326 KUHNEN (Fr.) Hvdrostatische Hohenvergleichungen von 4 Festpunkten auf dem
Telegraphenber^e bei Potsdam ; with 7 plates, 4to. sewn^ 4s nicht im Handel, Berlin, 1908

10327 , und Philipp FURTWANGLER : Bestimmung der absoluten Grosze [sic] der
ScnwERKRAFT zii PoTSDAM, uiit Reversionspendeln ; ivith 4t plates, 4to. sewn, 10s Qd

nicht im Handel, ibidem, 1906
10328 KUMMER (Ernst Eduard ; f.r.s.) Suv les Diviseurs de Certaines Formes de Nombres

qui resultent de la Theorie de la Division du Cercle, traduit par Jules Houel, 4to. (pp. 18),

sewn, 3s 1860
10329 Uber die EINFACUSTE DARSTELLUNG der aus EiNHEITSWURZELN gebildeten com-

plexen Zahlen, welchediirch Multiplikation mit Einheiten bewirkt werden kann, 8vo. (pp. 12),

sewn, Is 6rf [Berlin,'] 1870

10330 liber eine Eigenschaft der Einheiten der aus den Wurzeln der Gleichung a^ = 1

gebildeten COMPLEXEN Zahlen und Uber den zweiten Faktor der Klassenzahl, 8vo. (pp. 26),

sewn, 2s ib., 1870
10331 iTber die aus 3l*'en WuRZELN der Einheit gebildeten complexen Zahlen, 8vo.

(pp. 12), sfwn, 2s ib., 1870
10332 tjber die Flachen vierten Grades, auf welchen Schaaren von Kegelschnitten

liegen, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, 2s 6rf ih., 1863
10333 Ueber die Wirkung des Luftwiderstandes auf Korper von verschiedener

Gestalt, insbesondere auch auf die Geschosse ; with 2 plates, 4to. (pp. 57), boards {scarce),

5s ib., 1875
10334 KXJNCKEL [v. LOWENSTJERNJ (Johann) Ars Vitraria Experimentalis, oder

voUkonmieneGlasniaeher-Kunst . . . Die allerkurtz-biindigsten Manieren, das reineste Clirystall-

Glas, alle gefjirbte oder tingirte Gliiser. kiinstliclie Edelstein oder Fliisse, Amausen oder
Schmeltze, Doubleten, Spiegeln, das Tropll'-Glas, Ultraniarin, Lace- und ander niitzliclie Mahler-
Farben . . . zu niachen . . . Samt eineui II. Hanpt-Theil, mit niehr als 200 Experimenten vom
Glasniahlen, Vergulden und Brennen, vom Hollandischen Kunst- und Borcellan-TOpflfer-
werk, Glas-brennen . . . mit einem Anhange von den Perlen und fast alien natiirlichen

Edelsteinen ; in dieser III. Edition um ein merkliclies vermehret ; with portrait, engraved title,

and numerous other fine engraved plates, besides woodcuts, 4to. old hf. calf {back of binding
damaged, and partly water-stained) ; RARE, 17s Qd Niirnberg, 1743

This classic work on glassinaking contains the author's discovery of ruby glass, basicles a large number of useful
recipes. The plates afford a very accurate picture of contemporary processes.

10335 KTJNDT (August Adolf, Berlin) Vorlesungen Uber Experimentalphysik, lierausgegeben
von Karl Scheel [mit] Biographic von G. Schwalbe] ; with portrait, coloured plate, and 534
illustrations, large 8vo. (pp. 876), hf. cL, 10s 6rf (p. M. 15 sewn) Braunschweig, 1903

Considered as models of lectures on experimental physics. Tlie author, who was the successor of Helmholtz at
Berlin University, invented a number of new apparatuses to illustrate his lectures.

10336 KUNTZE (Wilhelm "Eriedxich, Pastor za Dippoldisimlde) Quadratur der Segmente des
CiRKELS nach der Art des Hippocrates ; withfolding plate, 4to. boards, uncut {rare), lOs 6rf

Dresden, 1792
A very painstaking * correct ' solution which was unknown to Professor de Morgan.

10337 KUNZ (George Frederick, U.S. Geological Survey) Gems and Precious Stones of North
America : a Popular Description of their Occurrences, Value, History, Archfeology, and the
Collections in which they exist, also a Chapter on Pearls and on Remarkable Foreign Gems
owned in the United States, with 24 plates (8 beautifully coloured), and 20 smaller
illustrations, impl. 8vo. cL, uncut (scarce), £1. 10s (p. £2. 12.s Qd) New York, 1890

' As a treatise from the hand of an expert in the uses and values of minerals concerned, it possesses an interest and
importance which the work of a simple mineralogist, however learned or skilful, could not claim.'

—

Engineering and
Mining Journal.

10338 The PRODUCTION of Precious Stones in the United States, 1895-9, with coloured
plates, 7 parts in 1 vol. impl. 8vo. hf. red morocco {a^ good as new), with author's inscr. to Prof.
Hilary Bauerman, 10s Washington, 1900

10339 1898 and 1899, with coZoMrerfp/a^e, 2 parts impl. Svo. sevm, 3s6rf ibideyn, 1899-1900
10340 , and Charles BASKEBVILLE : The Action of Radium, Actinium, Roentgen

Rays and Ultra-Violet Light on Minerals and Gems, roy. Svo. (pp. 32), sewn, with author's
inscr., 'Is New York, 1903

10341 KUPFERSCHLAEGER (Isidore, Univ. Liege) Notice sur TACTION du Fer et du Zinc
dans les Dissolutions des M^taux dont les Oxydes sont solubles dans I'Ammoniaque, Svo. (pp. 15),

sewn, 2s Liege, 1860
10342 Tableaux des CARACTkRES Pyrognostiques que pr<^sentent les Substances

Minerales traitt^es seules on avec les R^actifs, 4to. sewn, 2s ibidem, 1860
10343 KURB (Johann Gottlob v.) Das Mineralreich in Bildern : naturhistorisch-technische

Beschreibung und Abbildunj,^ der wichtigsten Mineralien ; with 2-1 finely COLOURED plates {some
heightened with gold and silver), folio, original boards (scarce), £1. Is Stuttgart, 1858

10344 The Mineral Kingdom, vith 24 finely coloured plates {some heightened ivith gold
and silver), iolio, hf. morocco {scab.CE), £1. 5s Edin., 1859

10345 Another Copy, hf. morocco {name on title, and back badly damaged)^ £1. Is
A work remarkable for its exquisitely coloured plates.

10346 KYAN (John Howard) On the Elements of Light, and their Identity with those of

Matter, Radiant and Fixed, withS plates {one coloured), roy. Svo. cl. {scarce), 12s 6d 1838
This work was apparently unknown to Professor de Morgan, who did not include It in his Budget of Paradoxes.
The author was once well known as the inventor of the kyanizing process for preserving wood, especially for railway

sleepers, by treating it with corrosive sublimate (perchlodride of mercury), a subject chosen by Faraday for his inaugural
lecture at the Royal Institution.
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10348 KUNZEK (August) Studien aus der hoheren Physik ; with 64 woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf neat,

2s Wien, 1856
10349 LAAS (Walter; Charlottenburg) Die grossen Segelschiffe : ihre Entwickelung und

Zukunft; with 77 illustrations {including folding plates), cr. 4to. sewn, As (p. M. 6) Berlin, 1908
10350 LA BEOHE (Sir Henry Thomas de, f.r.s , founder of South Kensington School of Mines)

The Geological Observer, with 309 woodcuts. 8vo. (pp. 887), cl., uncut, %s 1851
10351 Another Copy, hf morocco neat, 7s

' One of the fullest descriptions of the older fossiliferous rocks, with copious list of fossils, will be found in the first

edition of De la Beche's Geological Memoir (1851), p. 433.'—Sir A.Geikie.

10352 Second [last] Edition, revised, with 308 woodcuts, thick 8vo. hf. morocco gilt, or,

hf. calf gilt, 9s 6d - 1853
10353 Another Copy, hf. calf (rubbed), 8s

10354 How to OBSERVE : Geology, 2nd Edition, with 138 woodcuts, large post 8vo. cL, uncut,
with Lord Napier's bookplate, 3s 1836

10355 Report on the Geology of Cornwall, Devon, and West Somerset, with 11 plates
and coloured map (all folding), besides woodcuts, thick 8vo. cL, uncut {scarce), \0s 6d 1V39

' It is not too much to say that the publication of these works fthe above and the ' Geological Observer'] would alone
have placed him in the first rank of geologists. In them he exhibits the most varied acquirements, applying almost
every branch of science to the elucidation of geological facts. Notwithstanding the rapid advancement of geological
knowledge, these books will long continue to be well worthy of the earnest study of every geologist.'—P/o/. W. J. hanison.

10356 Selection of the Geological Memoirs contained in the Annales des Mines, with
Synoptical Table of Equivalent Formations and M. Brongniart's Table of the Classifi-
cation of Mixed Rocks, trans., with Notes, II folding plates and maps {some coloured), 8vo. blue

calf gilt, 5s %d 1824
The author's first published work.

10357 LA BLANCHERE (Pierre Rene Marie Henri Moullin, dit Henri de) L'Art dii

Photographe, comprenant les Procedes complets sur Papier et sur Glace Negatifs et Positifs ;

2^ Edition, augmentee ; with 33 illustrations, 8vo. hf roan, 35 1860

10358 LABORAT9RY (The), or School of Arts : in which are faithfully and fully explained a
Variety of Curious and Valuable Experiments in Refining, Calcining, Melting, Assaying ... of

Gold . . . Choice Secrets for Jewellers, the Art of making Glass, the Nature and Growth of

Saltpeter, etc. etc., translated from the German [by G. Smith], with 5 copperplates, Bvo. old calf
{joints cracked), Qs Qd 1739

This work was unknown to Watt.

10359 LA CAILLE (Abbe Nicolas Louis de, f.r.s.) Lecons Elementaires d'AsTRONOMiE
geom^trique et physique ; nouvelle Edition, augmentee; with 9 plates, 8vo. old calf, 3s Qd 1764

10360 The Elements of Astronomy, deduced from Observations ; and demonstrated on the
Mathematical Principles of the Newtonian Philosophy, with a Treatise of Projection in
general, translated by John Robertson, f.r.s,, with Additions and Corrections communicated
by the Author, ivith 10 folding plates, thick 8vo. contemporary calf {back slightly damaged),
55 1 750

10361 Traite d'OPTiQUE, revu, corrige et augmente particuliferement de la Mesure de la
Refraction, de son Explanation physique, de la Marche des Images dans les Instrumens
d'Optique,, des Lunettes achromatiques, de I'Iris, et de quelques Problemes int^ressans, par
plusieurs El^ves de I'Ecole Polytechnique ;

2*^ Edition, suivie du Traite de la Perspective du
meme Auteur; with \b folding plates, 8vo. sewn, 5s 1808

' The Abbe ' La Caille, who, like Franz Liszt, never proceeded beyond Deacon's Orders, is perhap.s best known for his
four years' astronomical mission to the Cape of Good Hope in 1750, when he was the first to group and to name most of
the Southern constellations. According to Lalande, ' La Caille a fait a lui seul plus d'observations et de calculs que
tous les astronomes de son temps reunis. On doit admirer du moins kurs extreme exactitude, giace du soin qu'il prenait
de rcp^ter ses observations.'

10362 LACHLAN (R., Trinity Coll., Cantab.) Elementary Treatise on Modern Pure
Geometry, with numerous diagrams, 8vo. cL, is 6d (p. 9*) 1893

10363 LACHMAN (Arthur, Univ. Oregon) The Spirit of Organic Chemistry : an Introduction
to the Current Literature of the Subject, with Introduction by Paul C. Freer, m.d., cr. Bvo. cl.,

4s (p. 6s 6d nett) New York, 1899
10364 LA CONDAMINE (Charles Marie de) Journal du Voyage fait par Ordre du Roi h

I'Equateur, servant d'Introduction historique a la Mesure des trois premiers Degres du
Meridien ; with fne plates and maps {chiefy folding), '51; avec les 2 Supplements, '52-4

—

3 vols. 4to. in 2, old calf gilt, newly rebacked (fine copy) ; rare, £1. Is

Imprimerie Boyale, 1751-4
The supplements also contain the author's reply to Bougueb, who attacked him shortly after their return to France.

10365 Mesure des Trois Premiers Degres du Meridien dans I'Hemisphere Austral
;

with 3 folding plates, and vignette, 4to. old calf gilt, newly rebacked {fine copy) ; rare, 12s Qd
apud eandem, 1751

These two works form the account of the author's geodetic mission to Peru, in conjunction with Bouguer, Juan, and
VWoa^qq. v. ante), for measuring the meridian near the equator, in co-operation with another mission sent to Lapland and
led by Maupertuis, Clairaut, and Celsius, to measure the meridian near the North Pole. The result of these two missions
first established the correctness of Newton's views of the earth having the shape of an ellipsoid—a fact previously much
doubted as the result of a faulty meridian-measurement by Cassini and Picard.

' This is the account of the scientific operations, divided into 2 parts. The first relates to the goedetical measurements,
and the second to the astronomical observations. Pp. 239-5S contain an important discussion of Picard's operations '. —
Prnf. Todhunfer.

10366 LA COUDRAYE (Fran9ois Celestin de Loynes, Chevalier de) Theorie des Vents,
Piece couronnee en 1785 par 1'Academic Royale de Dijon; with large folding map, 8vo. sewn,
uncut {rare), 9s

'

Fontenay, 1786
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10368 LA COUR (J. L.) Theorie der Wechselstrome und Transformatoren ; with 263
diagrams, roy. 8vo. cL, 5s (p. M. 12) Berlin, 1902

10369 LACROIX (-de, Commissary General of the Marine) Abstract on the Mechanism of the
Motions of Floating Bodies, translated by Adml. [Sir Charles] Knowles, with folding
plate, 4to. (pp. 53), sewn {scarce), lOs 6d 1775

10370 Another Copy, hf calf, 12s
' Containing more knowled):o in the art of ship-buildinc; than any other book hitherto published that I have met with.

The principles the author proceeds upon are just and true ; I have tried them by a number of experiments, and they agree
exactly with the calculations he gives : but what proved most satisfactory to me was thair answering perfectly well when
put into practice, in several line of battle ships and frigates, that I built when I was in Russia. Charles Knowles.'—
Freface.

10371 LACROIX (Sylvestre Fraii90is; de VInstitut) CEuvres (voir en bas) ; with 2Q folding
plates, 7 vols. 8vo. old calf, 8* 1802-6

CoNTKxu :—Essais de Gcom^trie sur les Plans et les Surfaces courbes: Traits ^l^mentaire d'Arithmetique : Traite
el6inentaire de Trigonometrie rectiligne et spherique : El6mens de Geom6trie : Complement des Elemens d'Algebre

:

Ejsais sur lEnseignemeiit des Mathcuiatiques : Traite elementaire de Calcul Diffcrentiel et de Calcul Integral.

10372 Elemens d'ALO^BRE, 19^ Edition, 8vo. hf. calf, 2s 1849

10373 —

;

Essais sur I'Enseignement en gdneral, et sur celui des Mathematiques en particulier;
2® Edition : Traite Elementaire de Calcul Differentiel et de Calcul Integral, 3«

6d., augment6e ; with 5folding plates—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf (binding damaged), 3* Qd 1816-20

10374 Essais,de GiSomEtrie, sur les Planu, et les Surfaces Courbes (Eldments de Geometrie
Descriptive), 6^ Ed, , revue et corrigde ; with \Qfolding plates, post 8vo. hf. calfqilt, 2s 6d 1829

10375 Trait6 Elementaire de Calcul DiffErentiel et Integral, 3® Edition, augmentee

;

post 8vo. hf. calf, 2s 1820

10376 HuiTiEME Edition, revue etaugment^e de Notes par C. Hermite et J. A. Serret ;

with 5 folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. F. 15 unbound) 1874
The final edition.

10377 Elementary Treatise on the Differential and Integral Calculus, translated,
with Appendix and Notes [pp. 250, by Charles Babb.\ge, Sir John Frederick William
Herschel, and George Peacock, Dean of Ely, ff.r.s.] , with 5 plates, thick Bvo. hf. calf(scarce),
Ss 6rf Cambridge, 1816

10378 Another Copy, sewn, Qs 6d
' This translation gave the first impulse to a mathematical revival in England, by the introduction of the refined

analytical methods and the more perfect notation in use on the continent.'—Z>. iV. B. The appendix on finite differences
by Sir John Herschel was styled by Prof. Tait ' one of the most charming mathematical works ever written.'

10379 Trait6 Eliiimentaire du Calcul des Probabilit6s, 2^ Ed., augraent^e ; with plate,
8vo. calf, 2s Qd

,
1822

10380 Traite du Calcul Differentiel et du Calcul Integral, 2^ [derniere] Edition, revue
et augment^e ; loith folding plates, 3 vols. 4to. sprinkled calf gilt (NICE COPY) : rare, £1. 5s 1810-19

10381 Another Copy, hf. calf (sound copy) ; or, newhf buckram, £1. Is
The first exhaustive treatise on the subject ever written, and still of value. The preface (pp. 48) consists of an

interesting account of its invention (unduly prejudiced in Leibniz's favour), and of its development.
'Lacroix [1765-1S43] etait un des derniers liens qui rattachaient I'ancienne Academic des Sciences k la nouvelle, et on

le v6n6rait comme un debris vivant du dix-huiti6me aikcle.'—Biogr. Gen.
Born in gr;at poverty, he was driven to science by the chance reading of Robinson Crusoe, which set him studying an

old treatise on navigation to enable him to discover his own island, and this carried him on to the serious study of
geometry at the College de France.

10382 [LA.CY (John)] The Universal System, or Mechanical Cause of all the Appearances
and Movements of the Visible Heavens : shewing the True Powers which move the Earth and
Planets in their Central and Annual Rotations, with a Dissertation on Comets . . . likewise an
Attempt to prove what it is that moves the Sun round its Axis, with 5 plates, 8vo. boards, uncut
(rare), \5s 1779

' The mechanical cause of the movement of all the bodies within the solar system is occasioned by the sun's moving
swiftly round his axis, and thereby projecting the rays of heavy liquid light on them in transverse lines, driving them
round his body as the sole centre, and under the Almighty Being, the cause of all our visible system,'

—

Preface.
This paradox is not Budgeted by Professor de Morgan.

10383 LADENBUBG (Albert; Univ. Breslau) Handworterbuch der Chemie, herausgegeben
unter Mitwirkung von LuDwiG Berend, Rudolf Biedermann, Edmund Drechsel, u. A. m.

;

mit General-Kegrister ; with 429 woodcuts, 13 vols. roy. 8vo. hf. German calf (binding of a few
vv. damaged, and of others rubbed), £3. 3* (p. M. 250) Breslau, 1882-96

still valued as a general work of reference on chemistry.

10384 Ueber die Hydrirungsmethode durch Natrium und Alkohol, 8vo. (pp. 2),

unbound, ].? Berlin, 1901
10385 tjber das IsocONilN, ein neues Isomeres des Coniins, und iiber den asymmetrischen

Stickstoff, roy. 8vo. (pp. 11), sewn, \s%d ibidem, 1892
10386 Eine neue Methode zur Molekulargewichtsbestimmung des Ozons, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 5), sewn, \s
.

ib., 1901
10387 , und C. ERttGEL: Uber das Krypton; loith 2 illustrations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 6),

sewn, \s ib., 1900
10388 LAEB (Henri van) Sur quelques Ph6nomenes de Coagulation produits par les Borates

(Agglutination de la Levure), roy. 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn, \s 6rf Bruxelles, 1905

10389 LA GOURNERIE (Jules de) Trait6 de G6om6trie Df^criptive, 3 vols. : Atlas ; with
150 plates, 3 vols.—6 vols. 4to. in 2, hf. brown morocco gilt, cl. sides, g. e., with bookplate of Prof.

Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., \2s Qd (p. F. 30 sewn) 1860-4
A well-known classic on the subject.

35
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10391 LADIES' DIARIES (The), The Mathematical Parts of the, from 1705 to 1773 (Nos. 2-70,

with Appendix containing Additional Solutions, and Index), with numerous diagrams, 3 vols.

12mo. contemporary hf. calf [nice copy). Vis 6c? [1705-73]
This excellent publication went on for nearly a hundred years, at a time when Women of Fashion must have actually

studied Mathematics, a form of dementia whose existence nowadays might have provided one more ground for

divorce to the Majority of the Divorce Commission.
It contains a large number of interesting problems. Its editors were John Tipper (1705-13), Henry Beighton, f.r.s.

('14-4-J), Robert Heath ( 45 -5 3), Thomas Simpson, f.r.s. ('54-60), and Edward RoUinson ('61-73).

See Levbourx (Thomas), post.

10392 LADY'S and GENTLEMAN'S DIAKY (The), or Complete Mathematical Almanach,
1844-6, with diagrams, 3 vols. fcap. 8vo. sewn, 4s 1844-6

The unhappy mania above referred to would seem to have survived into the Nineteenth Century. In the Twentieth a
complete prophylactic can happily be found in the sixpenny magazine.

10393 LA FAYS (— de, Tresorier general des Gratifications des Troupes) Recherches sur la

Preparation que les Romains DONNOIENT a la Chaux dont ils se servoient pour leurs Con-
structions, et sur la Composition et I'Emploi de leurs Mortiers, avec Memoirs pour servir de
Suite h ces Recherches—2 vols. sm. 8vo. in 1, old mottled calf {fine copies) ; rare, 12s

Iniprimerie Royale, 1171-8

10394 Another Copy, seivn, uncut, 10s 6c?

•Les dift'erens procedcs que j'indique sont justifies par les textes des auteurs des anciens, et je me suis assure de leur

succes par des epreuves mnlti-phiea.'—Avertissement. But even after this and other researches, the wonderful hardness of

Roman mortar keeps its secret still.

10395 LAEON (A.) Memoire sur la Rotation d'un Corps Solide autour dun [sic] Point Fixe,
8vo. (pp. 36), sewn, Is Qd [Nancy,] 1860

10396 [LA GARAYE (Claude Toussaint Marot, Comte de)] Chimie Hydraulique, pour
extraire les Sels Essentiels des Vegetaux, Aniraaux, et Mineraux, avec I'Eau pure, par

M. L. C. D. L. G., premiere edition ; with 2 folding copperplates, 12mo. contemporary French
calf gilt {nice copy), 12s 6c? 1745

' Selon lui les vegetaux, les animaux ou les mineraux contiennent, dit M. Pougin, desremedes speciflqucs centre toutes
les maladies curables, les matieres medicamenteuses sont melees a d'autrea Elements qui en aftaiblissent I'energie. II

appartient a la chimie de separer les elements utiles des elements inutiles ou nuisibles. Pour obtenir cette division, la

chinxie avait jusque la employe la distillation seche et la distillation par I'action du feu. Le comte de la Garaye, jugeant
que le premier de ces inoyens alterait la nature meme des matieres niedicamenteuses, et que le second diminuaic leur

force, imagiua de recourir ;i I'eau froide ou tiede tout au plus, animee d'un mouvement rapide ou incessant, pour
uissoudre la partie active des matic;res medicamenteuses appartenant aux trois r^gnes de la nature. II fondait son
opinion de la noa-alteration des seld qu'il preparaic ainsi sur ce qu'ils avaient le gofit, I'odeur et toute I'efficacite du
vegetal dont ils etaient extraits.'

—

Biogr. Gen.

10397 [LAGRANGE (Joseph Louis Comte ; de VInstitut ; f.r.s.)] Lecons sur le Calcul des
Fonctions ; nouvelle Edition, revue et augmentee par I'Auteur, sVo. hf. hound, or, sewn,
3s Qd 1S06

* This work may be considered as the starting point for the researches of Cauchy, Jacobi, and Weierstrass.'— ir. W. R. Ball.

10398 Lectures on Elementary Mathematics, translated [with Memoir] by Thomas
Joseph McCormack, with portrait and diagrams, po.st 8vo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 5s nett) Chicago, 1898

10399 Mechanique Analitique, premiere edition, 4to. old hf calf {rare), 15s 1788
' From Walter Nichol to Edward Irving—Nov. 181S.'— Fiiscr. on flyleaf. This was probably the Rev. Edward Irving

(1792-1834), founder of the ' Irvingites,' and friend of Carlyle.

10400 Another Copy, contemporary French calf extra {fine copy), 17s 6c?

10401 The Same ; also : Dubuat [de Sassegnies] (Le Chevalier) Memoires sur la

M6canique, Tome premier (seul paru) ; withfolding plate—2 vols. 4to. in 1, hf morocco gilt {nice

copies), £1. Is
,

1788-1821

10402 Nouvelle (2^) Edition, revue et augmentee par I'Auteur [et achevee, apres sa Mort,
par J. P. M. BiNET], 2 vols. 4to. in 1, calf gilt {nice copy), 15s 1811-15

' His great work in which he lays down the law of virtual work, and from that one fundamental principle, by the aid of
the calculus of variations, deduces the whole of mechanics, both of solids and liquids.'— JF. W. R. Ball.

' A kind of scientiflc poem '.

—

Sir W- R. Ilamilton.
' Analytical mechanics was brought to its highest degree of perfection by Lagrange. His aim is to dispose once for all

of the reasoning necessary to resolve mechanical problems, by embodying as much as possible of it in a single formula.
This he did. Every case that presents itself can now be dealt with by a very simple, highly symmetrical and perspicuous
schema ; and whatever reasoning is left is performed by purely mechanical methods. The Mechanics of Lagrange is a
stupendous contribution to the economy of thought.'—P?o/. E. Much.

10403 Theorie des Fonctions Analytiques, contenant les Principes du Calcul Diff^rentiel,

degag^s de toute Consideration d'Intiniment Petits, d'Evanouissans, de Limites et de Fluxions, et

reduits h I'Analyse Algebrique des Quantites Finies, premiere edition, 4to. seivn, 6s Qd
an F[1797]

10404 Nouvelle [2^] Edition, revue et augmentee par I'Auteur, 4to. hf cl., 6s 1813
10405 Another Copy, hf calf gilt {nice copy), Is 6d

'The Theorie des fonctions aimed at placing the principles of the calculus on a sound foundation by relieving the mind
of the difficult conception of a limit or infinitesimal. Lagrange attempted to prove Taylor's theorem [v. Xo. 4762, ante.^

—the power of which he was the first to point out—by simple algebra, and then to develop the entire calculus irom that
theorem ', etc. etc. etc.—Pro/. Cajori.

10408 Traite de la Resolution des Equations Numeriques de tous les Degres, avec des
Notes sur plusieurs Points de la Theorie des Equations Algebriques, nouvelle [2^] Edition, levue
et augmentee par I'Auteur, 4to. sewn, 5s 6d 1808

10407 Another Copy, old calf, 6s Qd
10408 Troisieme Edition, conforme a celle de 1808, et precddee d'une Analyse de I'Ouvrage,

par Louis Poinsot, 4to. boards, uncut, 10s 6d 1826
The best edition.

'Giving a method of approximating to the real roots of numerical equations by continued fractions, and, among other
things, a proof that every equation must have a root—a theorem which appears before this to have been considered as
self-evident. '—Prof. Cojori.
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lOilO LA HARPE (Clement de) Notes et Formules de l'lNGE>fiEUR et du Constructeur-
Mecanicien : Mathemati(£ues, Mecanique, Electricite, Chemins de Fer, Mines, Metallurgie,

etc., par ua Coinit6 d'Ingenieura, sous la Direction de Ch. VlGREUX, Ch. Milandre, et R. P.

Bouquet, 15*^ [derniere] Edition, considerablement au'^mentee, avec Yocabulaire Technique
en francais, anglais, allemand ; with 15 illustrations^ large 12mo. (pp. 2002), roan, Is (p. F. 14

nett) 1907

10 111 LA HIRE (Philippe de, de VAcad6mie des Sciences) Memoires de Mathematique et de
Phvsique, contenant iin Traite des EpiCYCLOi'DES, et de leurs Usages dans les Mechaniques

;

I'Explication des principaux Effets de la Glace et du Froid ; Dissertation des Differences
des Sons de la Corde de la Trompette Marine ; et Traite des ditierens Accidens de la Vue

;

vnth woodcuts and numerous diagrams, 4to. old calf gilt (RARE), 17* 6d Imprimerie Royale, 1694

10412 Another Copy, old calf, newly rehacked, with British Museum stamp on title, \Qs Qd
Including the author's valuable treatise on epicycloids, and their application to mechanics, chiefly founded on the

teaching of Desargues. The second treatise contains an investigation on the thermometer.

10418 Tables Astronomiques, avec les Mouveniens du Soleil, de la Lune, et des autres
Planotes, deduits des seules Observations, et ind(5pendamment d'aucune Hypothese ; la M6tliode
du Calcul Astronoinique, et le Calcul des Eclipses par la seule Trigonometric rectiligne ; la Descrip-

tion et rUsage des Instrumens d'Astronomic, etc. etc. etc., 3'"® Edition ; with 4 folding plates of
astronomical instruments, etc., besides numerous diagrams, 4to. old calf, newly rehackod,

10^ 6c?
'

1755
Containing a description of a machine of the author's invention showing the theorj- of eclipses.

10414 Traite de M6canique, oii Ton explique tout ce qui est ndcessaire dans la Pratique des
Arts, et les Proprietes des Corps Pesants lesquclles ont un plus grand Usage dans la Physique ;

with rcoodcuts and numerous diagrams, 12mo. old mottled calf [sound copy), with auto, of George
Rennie, F.R.S., on title {rare), 15s Imprimerie Royale, 1695

A copious treatise on the subject, and more especially on percussion, which the author claims to be larg'ily original.

It contains a description of .several interestmg hydraulic machines.

10415 LAIS (Giuseppe, d.o., Osservatorio Pontifico) Prolegomeni alio Studio delle Burrasche
del Clima di Koma ; with folding charts 4to. (pp. 32), sewn, 3* Roma, 1873

10416 LAISANT (Charles Anne) Introduction k la M^thode des Quaternions; with diagrams,
\i\'o. sewn, 'M %d 1881

10417 LAKE (W. R.) Patents for Inventions relating to Machine-Guns and Automatic
Breech-Mkchanism [1854-95], icith numerous plates, roy. 8vo. boards, 5s [c. 1^96]

10418 LALANDE (Joseph Jer6me Le FranQOis de; deVInstitut. f.r.s.) Astronomie, 2^ Edi-

tion, revue et augment^e [avec Tables Astronomiques calculees pour le Meridien de Paris
jusqu'k 1770 (pp. 248)] ; with ^%folding plates, 4 thick vols. 4to. old calf, £1 . Is 1771-81

' Get ouvrage, qui est son principal titre de gloire, est un repertoire complet de tout ce que Ton savait alnrs et de
beaucoup de methodes peu rdpandues, '—ij'iogrr. Gen. He determined the parallax of the moon on a voyage to the Cape of
Good Hope.

Vol. I includes an interesting list of astronomical instruments and their prices.

Vol. IV, which is often musing, contains : Trait6 du flux et du reflux de la mer ; Memoire sur rorigine des constella-
tions, et sur I'explication de la fable, par le moyen de I'astronomie, par M. Dupuis. A few copies of this volume were
issued with a separate title. It was never reprinted nor re-issued with the 3rd Edition of 1793.

10419 , Catalogue of those Stars in the Histoire Celeste FRANgAisE of, for which Tables
of Reduction to the Epoch 1800 have been published by Prof. Schumacher, reduced at the
Expense of the British Association of Science, under the Superintendence of Francis Baily, f.r.s.,

thick 8vo. (pp. 1218), boards, uncut (scarce), £1. 10s 1847
Lalande's Hiitoire Celeste, which was first published in 1801, gives the places of 47,390 stars, but ' in the rough, as it

were, and consequently needing laborious processes of calculation to render them available for exact purposes.' To
obviate these defects, its reduction was undertaken by the British Association in 1837-8 at the instance of Baily, and
published in a form ' which first rendered the work practically available' {Miss Agnes M. Clerke).

10420 Exposition du Calcul Astronomique ; unth 3 folding plates, 12mo. contemporary
mottled calf extra, with author's auto, pasted onflyleaf 5s Imprimerie Royale, 1762

10421 Tables de Logaritmes [sic], pour les Nombres, et pour les Sinus, Edition st6r<5otype;

24mo. sewn, 2s F. Didot, An X (1802)
10422 [ ] Tables of Logarithms [edited and revised by Richard Farley], 16mo. sewn, 2s

S.D. U.K., 18o9
10423 , Catalogue des Livres composant la Bibliotheque de feu, dont la Vente aura Lieu

dans le courant du Moi de Mars 1808, au College de France, 8vo. sewn {scarce), 6s [1808]
The library consisted of 2000 lots, 1210 of which were astronomical, mathematical, and physical works. At end is aH

index of authors.

10424 LAMBERT (Johann Heinrich) Photometria, sive de Mensura et Gradibus Luminis,
CoLORUM, et Umbrae, editio princeps; with 8 folding plates, large 12mo. sound copy in
contemiwrary German hf c«//(rare), £1. 10s Augustae Vindelicorum, 1760

First Edition of this work, which first laid a scientific basis for the measurement of the intensity of light. The author
propounds in it the law of the absorption of light named alter him, and describes the photometer invented by him.

10425 Pyrometrie, Oder vom Maasse des Feuers und der Warme, 1. Ausgabe ; with 8
folding plates, 4to. contemporary boards {large and sound copy) ; RARE, with autos. of C. Biizen-

geiger (1771-1835), and R. Lipschiiz, £1. 5s Berlin, 1779
' Laml>ert's most important work, Pyrometrie (Berlin, 1779), is a systematic treatise on heat, containing the records and

full discussions of many of his own experiments.'— J??ic2/. Brit.
It enumerates 19 ditferent thermometric scales, and includes numerous experiments with Amonton's air thermometer,

which enabled the author to approximate the absolute zero of temperature to - 2703° C.

10426 SvsTkME du Monde, public^ par [Hans Bernhard] M6rian, 2^ Edition, sm. 8vo. hf.
vellum (rare). Is 6d ibidem, 1784

' His conceptions were grandiose, his intuitions bold, his views on some points a singular anticipation of subsequent
discoveries.'— Mi.s.'J Agnes M. Clerke.

* Lambert conjectured the existence of binary stars.'—G. F. Cluxmbers.
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10128 LAMABCK (Jean Baptiste Pierre Antoine de Monnet, Chevalier de, de VInstitut ;

founder of the Lamarckian theory of evolution) Annuaire Met^orologique (No. 7) pour
I'An XIV [1806] . . . presentant, V. L'lndication des ^Ipoques oii, dans le Cours de I'An XIV,
les Influences de la Lune sont dans le Cas d'occasioner de Mauvais Temps ;

2"". Une Esquisse
de I'HiSTOiRE de la Meteorologie, et diff^rentes Considerations sur cette Histoire ;

3^. Un
Systeme General de Meteorologie, 8vo. contemporary French tree-calf extra [fine copy)

;

rare, 8.9 Qd [1806]
10429 pour I'An 1808 (No. 9), a I'Usage de ceux qui aiment la Meteorologie et qui se

livrent aux Observations Atmosph^riques ; with plate, 8vo. French mottled calf extra, with the

original paper cover bound in {fine copy), with author's inscr. to Sir BeDJamin Thompson.
Count Rumford, F.R.S. {see below), \bs [1808]

'A Monsieur le Comte de Rumford de la part de I'auteur.'

—

Inscr. on rev. of cover. The volume includes : 'Sur les

"tlifferens Mois meteorologiques de I'annee ; Application du Principe propre i determiner le caract^re general des Saisons
;

•Des influences particulieres ', etc. etc.

Lamarck was a believer in the meteorological influence of the moon, a belief which he shared with Sir John Herschel,
"but which earned him a brutal remark from Napoleon when he presented him with a copy of one of his works on
"natural history.

10430 HydrogEologie, ou Reclierches sur 1' Influence qu'ont les Eaux sur la Surface du Globe
Terrestre, sur les Causes de I'Existence du Bassin des Mers, de son D^placement et de son
Transport successif sur les diff^rens Points de la. Surface du Globe ; enfin sur les Changemens que
les Corps Vivans exercent sur la Nature et I'Etat de cette Surface, 8vo. sewn, uncut {rare),

\2sQd AnX[\m2]
' Mon objet dans cet ouvage est de presenter quelques considerations que je crois nouvelles et du premier ordre,

qui ont echappe aux recherches des physiciens, et qui me paraissent devoir servir de base pour former une bonne th^orie

de la terre '.—P. 4.

10431 LAMB (Francis) Astroscopium : or Two Hemispheres, containing all the Northern and
Southern Constellations, projected upon the Poles of the World, which (by the Help of a
Movable Horizon) are rendred Serviceable in any Latitude. The Uses of which Hemispheres are

illustrated by Variety of Examples. To which is added the Arabick, Chalde, Greek, Latin, and
English Names of the Constellations, with other Things pertinent to them, with 4 copperplates

{^folding), large l2mo. contemporary sheep {binding slightly damaxjed^ otherwise a SOUND COPY);
RARE, £1. 5* W. Leybourn, 1673

The author acknowledges having received the help of William Lkvbourx. The work, which was unknown to Lowndes,
contains an ' Appendix containing the Construction of these Hemispheres ',

' Precepts of the Projection of the
Hemispheres', and a 'Catalogue of Constellations ', containing 12 constellations of the southern hemisphere which are not
in Thomas Hood's work.

10432 LAMB (Horace, f.r.s. ; Prof, Math., Univ. Manchester) Treatise on the Mathematical
Theory of the Motion of Fluids, with 12 diagrams, Svo. c/., 4s 6d (p. 12^)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1879
10433 On the Velocity of Sound in a Tube, as affected by the Elasticity of the Walls,

Svo. (pp. 16), seivn, with author^s inscr., 2s Manchester, 1898
10434 On Waves in a Medium having a Periodic Discontinuity of Structure, with

diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, 2s ib., 1898

10435 LAMBERT (Abbe Edmond) Nouveau Guide du Geologue : G^ologie generale de la

France, avec Appendice sur la G^ologie des principales Contr^es de I'Europe ; wiw, 76 woodcuts,
cr. 8vo. sewn, 2s (p. F. 5 nett) 1873

10436 LAMii (Gabriel ; de VInstitut) CouRS de Physique ; loith plates, 3 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. vellum,
4s Qd 1837-8

' Son Coxirs de Physique a op^r6 une revolution dans I'enseignement de cette science '.—M. Marie.

10437 Lemons sur les Coordonnees Curvilignes et leurs diverses Applications ; tvith

diagrams, 8vo. sewn {scarce), 10s 1859
10438 Another Copy, boards, or, hf. cl., 10s 6d
10439 Lemons sur les Fonctions Inversesdes Transcendantes et les Surfaces Isothermes ;

vnth diagrams, Svo. hf. cl., or, hf. calf, 4s 1857
This work first introduced the functions known by the author's name.

10440 Lecons sur la Theorie Analytique de la Chaleur ; with diagrams, Svo. sewn, 3s 6c?

(p. F. 6.50 nett) 1861
10441 Another Copy, hf. calf, 4s 6rf

10442 LEgoNS sur la Theorie Mathematique de TElasticit^ des Corps Solides ; with
plate, Svo. sewn (scarce), 10s %d 1852

10443 Another Copy, hf. calf 12s

10444 DEUXifeME Edition [R^impression] ; with plate, Svo. cl., with auto, and MS. notes of
Prof. A. S. Herschel, F.R.S. , lis 1866

10445 Another Copy, hf. calf gilt, or, hf morocco, 13s
' A problem in elasticity called by Lamp's name, viz. to investigate the conditions for equilibrium of a spherical elastic

envelope subject to a given distribution of load on the bounding spherical surfaces, and the determination of the resulting
shifts, is the only completely general problem on elasticity which can be said to be completely solved.'

—

Prof. Cajori.
' Tous ses oavrages ont une grande valeur scientifique et la plupart sont des v^ritables creations.'—Af. Marie.

10446 Mi^moire sur les Surfaces Orthogonales et Isothermes, 4to. (pp. 38), sewn,
3s 1843

10447 Note sur la M^thode de Recherche des Surfaces Isothermes, 4to. (pp. 6), sewn.
Is 6rf 1843

10448 , et Benoist Pierre Emile CLAPEYRON" : Memoire sur la Stabilite des Voutes ;

with plate, Svo. (pp. 48), sewn, 4s 1823
' A Monsieur Georges Rennie [f.r.s.] de la part du rapporteur de la commission de I'Academie des Sciences [le Baron

de Fiony].'—Inscr. on p. 1.
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10450 LAMI (E. O.), et A. THABEL : Dictionnaire Encyclop^dique et Biographique de
riNDUSTKiE et des Arts Industriels, avec la Collaboration des Savants, Sp^cialistes et
Practiciens les plus eminents de notre Epoque ; with several thousand woodcuts, 8 thick vols, large
inipl. 8vo. hf. red French morocco neat, £3. 3? (p. F. 290 nett sewn) 188L$

10451 LAMINiG (Richard, m.r.c.s.) A New View of Electrical Action, based on the Assump-
tion that Electricity i8 the only Ponderable Element in Nature, and allotted to Atoms la
Quantities that are definite, and indicated relatively by their Chemical Equivalents, 3 parts 8vo.
(pp. 91), sewn (scarce), 6s 6d 1858-9

10452 Matter and Force : an Analytical and Synthetical Essay on Physical Causation, loifh

5 plates (2 coloured), 8vo. cl. (scai'ce), 8s 6d 1851
Attempting ti derive mathematically ' tha principal phreuomena and laws of chemistry, electricity, and heat, from a

uniform volition, and demonitratiug the preservation of the Universe to be contingent on the incessant exercise of a.
moral power".

10453 LAMONT (Johann v., f.r.s.) Beschreibung deran der Munchener Sternwarte zn den
Beobachtungen verwendeten NEUEN Instrumente und Apparate; 4to. (pp. 101), sewn-
(plates vxinting), 2s Miinchen, 1851

10454 PHY.SIQUE du Globe, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewti, 2s Bruxelles [1843]!

10455 LAMPRECHT (Robert) Recovery Work after Pit Fires : the principal Methods pursued^
especially in Fiery Mines ; and the various Appliances enjployed, etc., translated by Charlfs-
Salter. with 1 folding plates, 8vo. cl., 5s 6d (p. 10« 6c? nett) 1901

10456 LANA (Francesco Terzi de, s.j.) Magisterium Natur.e, et Artis : Opus Physico-
Matliejnaticuni in quo Occultiora Naturalis Philosophiae Principia raanifestantur, et multiplici
tuni Experimentorum, turn Demonstrationum Serie comprobantur, ac deraum tam antiqua pene
omnia Artis inventa, quani multa nova ab ipso Authore excogitata in Lucem proferuntur ; wHh
56 plates, 3 vols, folio, old calf gilt (fine copy), £2. 2s Brixice, 1684—Par?n«, '9*2

Father Lana was a friend of his fellow-Jesuit Kircher {q. v. ante), and though believing with most savants of his day-
in Perpetual Motion, was a genuine observer and experimenter. He is also noteworthy as the first suggester of the.
Balloon ;see the next article), and his calculations regarding its practicability were checked and approved by Leibniz.

' The above work may be regarded as an attempt to explain various theories advanced in the Prodromo [v. infrn'^. The-
third volume, which did not appear until the author's death [out of nine volumes intended by him], is said by his.

bibliographer Eyries to be 'tr^s-rare'. It would require an explanatory volume to give an idea of this work, wliich is

truly a cyclopaedia of all sciences connected with natural philosophy.'—Libri Catalogut.
It describes a large number of 'perpetual motion' machines, while one chapter treats 'of motion which is calledi

ftlectric attraction '.

10457 Prodromo overo Saggio di alcune Inventioni Nuove premesso all' Arte Maestra, per
mostrare li piu reconditi Principij della Naturale Filosofia, riconosciuti con accurata Teorica.
nelle piu segnalate Inventioni, ed Isperienze sin' hora ritrovate da gli Scrittori di questa Materia,
ed altre nuove dell' Autore medesimo ; with 20 plates, folio, hoards (an exceptionally fine and
large copy) ; very rare, £4. 4* Brescia, 1670-

Tliis work i.s of great importance in the history of ballooning as having been the first to formulate a theory of
aerostatics. The author proposed—besides many other curious experiments—to exhaust hollow globes of copper, which^
being li-jhter than the air, were to raise the vehicle placed underneath. Plate II {No. 2421 ante) illustrates this idea,,
which, impracticable itself, nevertheless formed the basis of Montgolfier's invention.

' Rara e pregiata opera . . . Meritevoli di singolareencomiosonole molteinvenzioni del Lana . . . Rimarchevole sopra
tutto e la nota sua barca volante . . . che rimase il fondamento della Areonautica moderna.'

—

Riccardi.

10458 LANCASTER (Hugh) Practical Floor Malting, with 10 plates, and 12 woodcuts, 8vo.
cl., Qs (p. 125 6d) 1908;

10459 LANCHESTER (F. W.) Aerodynamics, with Appendixes on the Velocity and Momenttim
of Sound Waves, on the Theory of Soaring Flight, etc , with 2 plates and 161 other illustrat ons,

thick 8vo. cl., 145 (p. £1. Is nett) 1907
10460 LANDENT (John, f.r.s.) Mathematical Mkmoirs respecting a Variety of Subjects ; with

Appendix containing Tables of Theorems for the Calcula.tion of Fluents, Vol. I, with 5.

plates, 4to. soinid copy in old calf gilt (rare), 10s Qd 1780
' Thd remarkable theorem known by Landen's name, for expressing a hyperbolic arc in terms of two elliptic arcs, waa

inserted in the ' Philosophical Tran.sactions ' for 1775, and specimens of its use were given in the first volume of hia
' Mathematical Memoirs ' (17S0).'—Miss Agnes M. Gierke.

10461 Observations on Converging Series, occasioned by Mr. Clarke's Translation of
Mr. Lorgna's Treatise on the same Subject ; with Appendix, printedfor the author, 178l-[2]:
also: Clarke (Henry) Supplement to Prof. Lorgna's Summation of Series, with Remarks,
on Mr. Landen's Observations on the same Subject, plate ; with Additional Remarks, prmted
for the author, 1782-3—4 vols. 4to. in 1, sewn (rare), 12s 6d 1781-5

'John Landen attacked this [Clarke's ' Dissertation on the Summation', etc.] in a pamphlet, on the ground that th»
method was contained in Simpson's ' Mathematical Dissertations*. Clarke replied in a 'Supplement' (1782), and to a
further attack in ' Additional Remarks ' (1783). The controversy is noticed in Hutton's Mathematical Dictionary.'
— D. -V. I'j. .See also Lorona, post.

10462 LANDMANN (Isaac) Treatise on Mines, for the Use of the Royal Military Academy ab
Woolwich, with IQfoldinQ plates, 8vo. calf (worn), bs 1^15

10463 LANDO (Giovanni Giacomo, Genovese) Aritmetica Mercantile, nella quale ai vede»
come si hanno da fare li CoNTi, per li Cambi, che si fanno nelle Citt^ Principali della Christianity

;

il Modo di raguagliare le Piazze, di aggiustare ogni Sorte di Comissioni de Cambi, e Mercantie, e
formare Arbitrij, prima edizione; ivith device on title, sm. 4to. old limp vellum (sound copy)

^

£2. 2s Napoli, T. Longo, 1604
' RiTO.'—Riccirdi.

10464 NUOVA Edizione, sm. 4to. boards, unctit (rare), £1. 5s Venetia, Ghir. Imherti, 1640
There was no copy of any edition of this rare work in the Libri Collection, nor was it known to Brunet, Graesse, or

Popgendorff. Professor de Morgan, who seemingly had never seen a copy of it, only refers to the author in his ' List of
1oSO Names of Authors of Works on Arithmetic ' as Landv.s, nor is the work mentioned in Mr. R. Brown's * Bibliography
of Book-Keeping.'
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10466 LANDAU (Edmund ; Univ. Gottingen) \J her die Bedeutung einiger neuen Grenzwert-
SATZE der Herren Hardy und AXER, impl. 8vo. (pp. 81), sewn, 3s Wartzawa, 19 lO

10467 Ein Satz iiber die ^FuNKTiON, roy. 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, Is Kobenhavn, 1911
10468 LANDOLT (Hans Heinrich ; Univ. Berlin) Handbook of the Polariscope, and its

Practical Applications, adapted by D. C. RoBB and V. H. Veley, with Appendix by I. Steiner,
57 luoodcuts, 8vo. cL, uncut (scarce), £1. 1*

'

1882
Inclurliug the author's important investigations on the refractive indox of chemical coinpounds, and more especially on

the relation between the constitution of a chemical substance and its light-refracting pownr.

10469 Untersuchungen iiber etwaige Anderungen des Gesammtgewichtes chemisch
sich umsetzender Korper, I.-IIL Mittheilung, impl. 8vo. (pp. 101), sewn. 4* 6d

IBerlin], 1893-1906-8
10470 , und Richard BORNSTEIN, Berlin: Physikalisch-Chemische Tabellen, 4to. cl.,

5s (p. M. 12) ibidem, 1883
Original edition.

10471 Dritte umgearbeitete und vermehrte Auflage, von Richard Bornstein und
WiLHELM Meyerhoffer, sq. impl. 8vo. original moleskin, £1. (p. M. 86) ihidem, 1905

The most extensive collection of physical and chemical tables, formulas, and constants yet published.

10472 LANDBIANI (Marsiglio Conte) Opuscoli Fisico-Chimici ; with folding copperplate and
engru'jed vignettes, 8vo. sewn, \Qs Qd ' Milano, 1781

10473 Another Copy, contemporary calf qilt (hack somewhat wormed'), 12.s

Containing ' Descrizione del Chronbyometro, ossia di una Nnova Macchina Meteorologica, colla quale si misura ladurata
della Pioggia ' (pp. 65) ;

* Dissertazione del Cab^r l^atente ' (pp. fiO), etc

10474 DissERTAZCONEdeir UTiLiTAdeiCONDUTTORl Elettrici; withfolding copperplate and
fine vignette on title, 8vo. sewn, uncut, with author^s inscr. onflifleaf, \0s ib., 1784

' Landriani drew attention to the paramount importance of a perfect earth connexion.'—12. AmUrson.
10475 Description d'une Machine propre h, elever I'Eau par la Rotation d'une Corde

Verticale, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn {? plate missing), 3? 6^ Geneve, 1782
10476 LANE (Timothy, f.r.s.), Description, with a Representation, of an Electrometer

invented by ; and Account of some Experiments made by him with it; in a Letter to Benjamin
Franklin, f.r.s., with copperplate, 8vo. (pp. 4), unbound, 6s 1769

An account of the author's invention by which a modified Leyden Jar is made into an electrometer. The author—like

many other noteworthy scientists—is not included in D. N. B.

10477 LANGr (Viktor v.) Bestimmung des Brechungsquotienten einer concentrirten Cyanin-
losung, roy. 8vo. (pp. 21), sewn. Is Qd [Wien, 1881]

The author was the founder of modern physical crystallography.

10478 LANG (William Robert, Univ. Toronto), et A. RIGATJT : Sur la Dissociation dii

Chlorure de Cadmium Hexammoniacal, 4to. (pp. 3), sewn, is 6d [1899]

10479 LANGDON (Roger; station master at Silverton, G.W.R., and amateur astronomer), The
Life of, told by Himself, with Additions by his Daughter Ellen [and Preface by H. Clifton
Lambert], cr. 8vo. c^., 2«

' *

[1908]
10480 LANGDON (William Edward, m.i e.e.) The Application of Electricity to Railway

Working, with opiates and 142 other illustrations, 8vo. cl. [o. p.), As 6rf (p. 10^ 6d) 1897
10481 LANGE (Ludwig*) Die geschichtliche Entwickelung des Bewegungsbegriffes undihr

voraussichtliches Endergebniss, roy. 8vo. buckram, 2s Qd Leipzig. 18S6
10482 LANGILLE (H. D.), F. G. PLUMMER, Arthur DODWELL, Theodore F. RIXON,

and John B. LEIBERG : Forest Conditions in the Cascade Range Forest Reserve,
Oregon, with Introduction by Henry Gannett, with 4 large coloured maps, and 37 plates and
diagrams {some coloured), 4to. sewn, Qs 6d U.S. Geological Survey, Washington, 1903

10483 LANGLEY (Edward M.) Treatise on Computation : the chief Methods for Contracting
and Abbreviating Arithmetical Calculations, 12rao. cl., 2* 1895

10484 LANGLEY (Samuel Pierpont ; Smithsonian Inst., f.-r.s.) Researches on Solar Heat and
its Absorption by the Earth's Atmosphere: a Report of the Mount Whitney ExTpediiion, with
22 plates {some folding), 20 diagrams, and map, large 4to. cl., I2s Washington, 1884

10485 Another Copy, cl., with interesting" auto, letter from the author to Edward
Whymper, 14*

'Atmospheric absorption [of solar heat] had never before been studied with such precision as it was by Langley on
Jfount Whitney. Aided by simultaneous observations from Lone Pine, at the foot of the Sierra, he was able to calculate
the intensity belonging to each ray before entering the earth's gaseous envelope—in other words, to construct an extra-
atmospheric curve of energy in the spectrum.'—Miss Agnes M. Gierke. The author invented the bolometer, which he
largely used in the investigations described in the above work.

10486 LANGMAID (J., r.n.), and H. GAISFORD r.n. ; Elementary Lessons in Steam
Machinery and the Marine Steam Engine, with the Construction of a Battleship ; en-
larged Edition, ivith 62 plates, 8vo. cl., Zs (p. 6s nett) 1893

10487 LANGMUIR (A. O.) Index to the Literature of Didymium, 1842-1893, roy. 8vo. (pp. 20),

sewn. Is Washington, 1894
10488 LANGSDOBF (Karl Christian v.; Univ. Heidelberg) Lehrbuch der Hydraulik, mit

bestandiger Rucksicht auf die Erfahrung ; with 51 folding copperplates^ thick 4to. old hf. calf,

6s 6d Altenburg, 1794
Interesting for the extensive mathematical treatment of the subject. The chapter 'iiber die Construction des

hydrometrischen Fliigels ' is by Reinhard Woltmann.
10489 Versuch einer neuen Theorie hydrodynamischer und pyrometrischer Grund-

lehren und deren Anwendung auf die Anlage neuer Rohrenleitungen, Pumpenkiinste,
AV assersiinlen und Dampf-Maschinen ; with i folding copperplates, 8vo. old calf gilt {nice copy),
rare, 10s 6d '

Fratikfurt, 1787
An original treatment of the subject and largely mathcnatical. Pp. 204-9i contains the author's theory of the steam-

engine.
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10491 LANKEREN MATTHES (D. van) Over de Spieaal-Lijnen ; with folding plate, loy. 8vo.

(pj), 54), sewn., \s Qd Amsterdam, 1857

10492 LANSBEBG [recte LAENSBERGH] (Philips van) Beschrijvingh der Vlacke Sonne-
Wysers : in welcke de waeie Manier, om deselve op allerhande Vlackten te betrecken, volgens
Wiskonstige Regulen geleert, ende door een groot getal Vertoog-schetzen aengewesen werdt,
nieuwelijx oversien ende met noodige Byvoeging verrijckt door Jacob Mogge ; luith numerous
large diagrams, and woodcuts, s\u. folio, sewn (rare), £1. 1* Middelburgh, 1675

10493 Another Copy, sound copy in hf. parchment, £1. 55

10494 TJRANOxMETRliE Libri III, in (juibus Lunfe, Solis, et reliquorum Planetarum, et

Inerrantium Stellarum Distantioe a Terra, et Magnitudines, haetenus ignorat?e perspicufe

demonstrantur ; ivith numerous diagrams, sni. 4to. sewn {fine and large copy) ; rare, \2s Qd
ibidem, 1631

10495 LAPAGE (Richard Herbert, m.i.c.e., Argentine Govt. By.) On Compound Locomotives.
icith 13 plates, Svo. (pp. 63), sewn, 2s 1889

Favouring the Worsilell-von Horries system. The full Discussion on the paper is included.

10496 LAPAZZAJA [hie LAPIZZAYA] (Abbate Georgrio, Canonice Monopolitano) Familiarita
d'ARiTHMETiCA e Geometria, con I'usitata Prattica Napolitana, nuovamente con somma
Diligentia ristampata e correta. Af,'giontovi molti bellissinii GiocHi et altre Gentilezze, per Via
di Numeri, prima edizione Italiana ; with vignette on title, and numerous other woodcuts and
diagrams, siu. 4to. boards (« few corners worn away, also a few II. repaired and others slightly

wormed); RARE, £1. 1* Napoli, H. Salviani, 1566
Thk first Italian edition. According to Barbieri, tke work was originally published in Latin in the same year.

Riccardi gives no collation of the above edition, and had apparently seen no copy of it.

10497 D'Aritmetica e Geometria ; unth woodcut title containing the author*s portrait, and
numerous woodcuts and diagrams, sm. 4to. old vellum {water-stained, and slightly wormed) ; rare,
£1. OS [col.:'] ibidem, Mattio Cancer, 1569

The above two works were quite unknown to Professor de Morgan, who has not even included the author's name in his

List of 1580 authors of arithmetical works. The above edition was ali^o unknown to Riciartli, nor was there a copy of
either work in the Libri Library.

10498 LAPI (Giovanni Oirolamo) Lezione Accademica intorno I'Origine de' due LaghiAlbano
e Nemorense ; with vignette on title, 4to. (pp. 27), sewn, 2s Qd Roma, 1781

10499 LAPLACE (Pierre Simon Marquis de ; f.r.s.) Essai Philosophiqub sur les Probabilit£s ;

2« Edition, augment^e, Svo. hf calf gilt, 3* 1814

10500 Exposition du Systeme du Monde, 4^ i^dition, revue et augment^e par I'Auteur ;

with fine portrait, ^^to. unbound, 95 1813
10501 M£;me Edition, 2 vols. Svo. hf. russia {joints cracked), 4s 6d 1813

This edition contains three chapters left out in the later ones, viz., De la stabilite de I'^quilibre des mers : Reflexions
sur la loi de la pesanteur uni verselle ; de I'attraction moleculaire (pp. 52).

10)02 CiNQUiiiME Edition, revue et augmentee par I'Auteur, with fine portrait^ 4to. seivn,

7s 6d 1824
Pp. 312-99 give a concise history of [astronomy, considered a masterpiece of French literature, which procured his ad-

mission to the French Academy. The work also contains his cclebratefi nebular hypothesis.
'A very clear popular exposition of the laws of the celestial motions.'—Pro/. Simon Newcomh.

10503 The System of the World, translated by John Pond, f.r.s., 2 vols. 8vo. hf calf
Is 6rf

,
1809

10504 Precis de I'Histoire de I'Astronomie, 2^ Edition, 8vo. sewn, 2s 1863
10505 Theorie Analytique des Probabilites, 2^ jidition, revue et augmentee par

I'Auteur ; avec 2 Supplements—in I vol. 4to. hf calf {rubbed). Us 1814-18

10506 La Meme, avec les 3® et 4® Supplements—in 1 vol. 4to. nice copy in hf. calf gilt,

£1. Is 1814-25
'The introduction (pp. cvi) is an admirable and masterly exposition without the aid of analytical formulae of the

principles and applications of the science. One of the most important parts is the application of probability to the
method of least squares.'—Pro/. Cajori. It also contains Laplace's theory of generating functions.

10507 TraitE de MEcanique Celeste [avec les 4 Supplements], premiere edition, 5 vols.

4to. oldhf calf, uncut {some joints cracked) ; RARE, £2. 5s An K// [1798] 1825
10508 Volumes I-IV only, with 2 Supplements, 4 vols. 4to. sewn, uncut, lis Qd

An F// [17981-1805
' Selon M. A. Maury des fautes graves se sont gliss^es dans I'impression de la nouvelle Mition, et laissent ainsi k la

premiere toute sa raret6 et tout son prix.'—JStogir. Gin.
10509 Le Meme (Tomes 1 h III, 2« Ed., IV k V, premiere Edition), avec tous les Supple-

ments, 5 vols. 4 to. hf calf gilt, cl. sides {fine copy), £2. 5* 1829-5
10510 Treatise upon Analytical Mechanics: being the First Book of the Mechanique

[sic] Celeste, translated, with Notes, by John Toplis, pr., Fellow of Queen's Coll., Cantab.,
with folding plate, 8vo. boards, uncut {name torn of title), 4* Nottingham, 1814

10511 : [Young (Thomas, m.d., f.r.s.)] Elementary Illustrations of the Celestial
Mechanics of Laplace, Part I (all pub.), comprehending the First Book, with numerous
diagrams, 8vo. boards, uncut, 5s 6d 1821, or '32

Including original contributions qn the motion and cohesion of fluids, and on 'interpolation and extermination.'

10512 LA PBISE (R. Gervais de) Methode Nouvelle et Gen^rale pour tracer facilement des

Cadrans Solaires sur toutes Surfaces Planes, en Situation quelconque, sans Calcul ni
embarras d'Instrumens, par un seul Probleme Geometrique. Principes et Usage du Comput
et de I'Art de Verifier les Dates ; with 24 folding plates, 2 vols. Svo. in 1, contemporary French
calf gilt {rare), £1. Is

'

Caen, llSl—Bayeux, 1780
10513 LAPWORTH (Charles, F.R.S.) Intermediate Text-Book of Geology, with 174 woodcuts,

cr. Svo. cl., 2s ed (p. 5*) Edin., 1S99
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10515 LA PORTE ( -de, tenetir de livres de comptes) La Science des Negocians et Teneurs de

LiVRES, oil Instruction gen^rale pour tous ce qui se pratique dans les Comptoirs des N6goeians,
tant pour les Affaires de Banque, que pour les Marchandises, et chez les Financiers pour les

Comptes ; nouvelle Edition, revue, et corrigee avec la derniere Exactitude, et augmentee d'un
Traite des Changes Etrangers, etc. etc. etc., thick oblong 12nio. sewn, iincut (rare), 15s

Amsterdam, an VII [1799]
This edition was unknown to Mr. R. Brown (' History of Accounting ').

10516 LARDEN (W.) Electricity for Public Schools and Colleges, new Edition, ti;iYA illvs-

trations, cr. 8vo. cL, 2s (p. 6.s) 1891
10517 LARDNER (Dionysius,/?r., f.r.s.; Thackeray's * Dwnysitis Diddler ' ) Algebra : Geometric-

al Analysis, ivith plate : Barlow (Peter, f.r.s.) Theory of Numbers : Airy (Sir George Biddle,
F.RS.) Trigonometry, 2 plates {Encyclopcedia Metropoliiana), in 1 vol. 4to. hf. cL, is [1827]

10518 The Electric Telegraph JPopularized, ivith 100 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cZ., 2s [1878]
10519 Elementary Treatise on the Differential and Integral Calculus, Svo. (pp. 555),

boards, or, cL, 3s 1825
10520 The Great Exhibition, and London in 1851, reviewed in Letters to the Times, with

woodcuts, thick post 8vo. cl., 3s 1852
Including photography (pp. 26-43), the electric telegraph (pp. (55-118), railways (pp. 1S2-286), etc. etc.

It was the gay and reverend scientist's first publication after his seduction of the wife of Captain Richard Heaviside,
for wliich the latter got damages of £8000.

10521 Hand-Book of Astronomy, .Srd Edition, revised by Edwin Dunkin, f.r.a.s., with
numerous plates and ivoodcuts, thick post 8vo. cL, 4s 1S67

10522 Hand-Book of Natural Philosophy: Electricity, Magnetism and Acoustics.
with 395 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 2s 1856

10523 New Edition, by G. C. Foster, f.r.s., with 400 vjoodcuts, post Svo. cl., 2s 6d 1868 or '74

10524 : Mechanics, with 357 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl.. Is Qd 1863
10525 : Optics, with 290 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 1856
10526 and Astronomy, Third Course : Meteorology and Astronomy, with 37 plates

(one folding), and over 200 woodcuts, thick post 8vo. cl.,ZsQd 1853
10527 Popular Astronomy, with 119 woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. hf. broirni calf neat, 3s 1856
10528 -^ Popular Essays on Scientific Subjects, with various Essays on Industrial Subjects

by C. DupiN, M. Chevalier, etc. etc., ivith woodcuts, thick post Svo. cl. {cover slighfli/

damaged), 3s Qd [1852]

10529 ——^— Rudimentary Treatise on the Steam Engine, for the Use of Beginners, first

edition, ivith steel front, and woodcuts, fcap. Svo. cl., 3s 1848
10530 The Steam Engine familiarly explained and illustrated, with its Invention and Pro-

gressive Improvement, and its Application to Navigation and Railways, 6th Edition, enlarged,
with front, of Watt, vignette, and 12 steel plates, besides woodcuts, post Svo. cl., 4s 1836

This edition contains a full account of railways, and ' plain maxims for railway speculators,' which perhaps led to the
downfall of Jeames de la Pluche.

10531 Seventh [best] Edition, enlarged and rewritten, with Memoir of Watt, with front.
and 138 pretty ivoodcuts, Svo. cl., or, hf. calf, 5s 1840

10532 Another Copy, hf. calf gilt {nice copy), with auto, of George Eennie, F.R.S., 6s 6d
10533 Eighth Edition, revised and improved, with front, and 108 ivoodcuts, post Svo. d.^

4s 1851

10534 Railway Economy : a Treatise on the New Art of Transport, its Management,
Prospects and Relations, Commercial, Financial and Social, with the practical Results of the
Railways in Operation in the United Kingdom, on the Continent and in America, with woodcuts^
thick post Svo. cl., 4s 1850

10535 Treatise on Arithmetic, Theoretical and Practical, with vignette by Finden, 12mo.
c/.,3s 1834

10536 Treatise on Heat, with vignette by Finden, and woodcuts, 12mo. cl., 2s Qd 1833
10537 Treatise on Hydrostatics and Pneumatics, v/^'we^e and woodcuts, 12mo. cl.,2s 6d 1 831

The Reverend Doctor Lardner was a pushful person who knew how to make use of the knowledge-hunger of his time,
and impressed Thackeray as a literary quack who advertised his cyclopsedia at dinner-parties. He followed up hi.s

elopement with a lecturing tour in the United States and Cuba which brought him in £40,000., and then settled in Paris.
• He was a man of great and versatile ability, master of a lucid style, and as a populariser of science did excellent

work.'—7A N. B.

10538 LA BIVE (Au^ste Arthur de ; f.r.s.) Dissertation sur la Partie de I'Optique qui trail e

des Courses dites Caustiques; with folding plate, 4to. (pp. 97), sewn, with author's insa\ {as

below), 5s 6d Geneve, 1823
'Dr. [Peter Mark] Roget [m.d., f.r.s.] from the author.'—Inscr. 07i cover.

10539 Another Copy, hf cl., 5s
The author's first publication, and the first monograph on caustics in which the calculus is employed in their treatment.

10540 Further Researches on the Aurora Boreales, and the Phenomena which attend
them, Svo. (pp. 8), sewn, 2s 1862

10541 Traite d'ELECTRiciTE th^orique et appliquee ; with 447 woodcuts, 3 vols. Svo. hf.

green calf gilt, 12s 6d 1854-8

10542 Another Copy, seum, 7s 6d
10543 Treatise on Electricity in Theory and Practice, translated by Charles V.

Walker, f.r.s., with numerous woodcuts, 3 thick vols. Svo. cl. {scarce), 15s 1853-S
This still valuable work contains in a collected form all the author's important discoveries and inves-tigations (e.g.

on ihe electric arc, simultaneously with Sir Humphry Davy, polarized electricity, his theory of diamagnetic phenomena,
etc. etc.). De la Rive was one of the founders of the electro-chemical theory of galvanism, which, slightly motlified, was
accepted by Faraday ; he was also the inventor of the first gold-plating process, for which he received a prize of SOOO
francs from the Paris Academy.
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10545 LAKKIN (James) The Practical Brass and Iron Founder's Guide: a Concise Treatise
on Brass Founding, Moulding, the Metals, and their Alloys, with recent Improvements in the
Manufacture of Iron and Steel by the Bessemer Process, etc. etc., 5th Edition, with extensive-
Additions, cr. 8vo. hf. green morocco, \s (p. 125 6fl? in cl.) Philadelphia, 1887

10546 LARKIN (N. J., teacher of crystallography and mathematics) iNTRODirCTiON to Solid
Geometry, and to the Study of Crystallography, containing an Investigation of some of the
Properties belonging to the Platonic Bodies independent of the Sphere [with Api>endix by
P. M. Roget, M.D., F.R.S.], with ^folding plates by Loivry, 8vo. boards. As 182()

10547 [LABNACH (W. J. M.)] Handbook of New Zealand Mines; I. Gold, Silver, Copper, and
Antimony Mining, etc. ; II. Coal Deposits and Coal Mining ; Appendix : School of Mines,
principal Forest-Trees, Building-Materials, Mineral Waters, Mineral Leases, etc., with S foldina
maps, and 24 plates, 8vo. (pp. 514), cL, Qs Wellington, N.Z , 1887

10548 LA BUE (Warren de, f.r.s.), Auxiliary Tables for Determining the Angle of Position
of the Sun's Axis and the Latitude and Longitude of the Earth, referred to the Sun's Equator,
4to. (pp. 20), sewn, 2s 6rf privately printed, 1875

10549 Report of Celestial Photography in England, loiih diagrams, Svo. (pp. 23), seion,

2s U 1860
'To Warren de la Rue belongs the honour of having obtained the earliest results of substantial value in celestial i>hoto-

graphy.'—Ifis.5 Agne.^ M. Clerke.

10550 , Hugo W. Mt)^LLEB, f.r.s., and William SPOTTISWOODE, p.r.s. : Experiments
to ascertain the Cause of Stratification in Electrical Discharges in Vacuo, vnth 4 diagrams,
8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, 2s .. 1875

10551 LASATJLX (A. v.) Uher ein Demonstrationspolariscop ; with 2 illustrations, Svo. (pp. 6),

sewn, 1? (W [Stuttgart,] 1878
10552 liASS^'R-COWN (Dr.y Konigsberg) Chemistry in Daily LIFE : Popular Lectures, translated

hy M. M. Pattison Muir, 3rd Edition, with 22 tvoodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6rf (p. 6*) 1905

10553 Fourth Edition, tvith 25 woodcuts, 8vo. cL, Ss 1909

10554 LASSELL (William, f.r.s ) Observations of Planets and Nebula at Malta ; Miscell-
aneous Observations with the Four- Foot Equatoreal at Malta ; Catalogue of New Nebulae.
discovered at Malta with the Four-Foot Equatoreal, 1863-5, with 10 plates, 4to. (pp. 77), sew/i {one
plate missing), 3* Qd 1867

10555 LATHAM (Baldwin, M.i.c.E.) Sanitary Engineering : a Guide to the Construction of Woiks
of Sewerage and House Drainage, with Tables for facilitating the Calculations of the Engineer,
21 plates {linen-mounted) , and 112 woodcuts, Svo. hf. calf, or, hf morocco {title stamped) ; scarce,

10*6c?(p. £1.10«) 1875
10556 Another Copy, cL, \2s
10557 Second [latest] Edition [^T^dAX'^ QvA&rgQ^^, with 2Z folding plates, and\Q% woodcuts,

thick 8vo. cL (scarce), £1. 5* 187S
10558 Another Copy, unth the plates linen-mounted, thick Svo. hf calf gilt, as good as new

{title stamped), £1. 5*
Still a standard work on the subject, the result primarily of the author's drainage of Croydon, and the first treating

wlioU y on sewerage. It is now out of print and scarce.

10559 LATHAM (Frank, m.lc.e.) The Construction of Roads, Paths, and Sea Defences,
with Private Street Repairs, Specilication Clauses, Prices for Estimating, and Engineer's Replies
to Queries, 3folding plates in pocket, and 57 woodcuts, Svo. cl., 4? 6rf (p. 7* Qd nett) 1903^

10560 The Sanitation of Domestic Dwellings, with Introduction by Baldwin Latham,
M.I C.E., with 98 illustrations, cr. Svo. cl., 2s [1898]

10561 LATHAM (John Herbert, c.e.) The Construction of Wrought Iron Bridges : em-
bracing the Practical Application of the Principles of Mechanics to Wrought Iron Girder Woik,
tcith Q folding plates, and woodcuts, Svo. cl., 2s 6d Cambridge, 1858

10562 Another Copy, cl., with auto, letter and inscr. to Col. J. T. Smith, F.E.S., 3s

10563 LAUGHTON (Sir John Knox, r.n., f.r.met.soc. ; naval historian) Introduction to the
Pr.\ctical and Theoretical Study of Nautical Surveying, t^ifA 33 diagrams, cr. Svo. cl.,

3s (p. 6s) 1S72-

10564 LAUNDY (Samuel Linn) Table of Quarter-Squares of all Integer Numbers up to

100,000, by which the Product of Two Factors may be found by Addition and Subtraction alone
[with Introduction], sq. roy. Svo. cl., Is 6d (p. £1. Is) 1856

Based on the formula ^1±^ _ ^^L^ = ab.
4 4

10565 LAXJREMBERG- (Johann Wilhelm) Arithmetica, peculiaribus Observationibus et
Exemplis Historicis illustrata, itidem Algebr.e Principia, in Regid Academic SoranA
proposita ; with diagrams, sm. ^io. fine copy in contemporary white vellum {back damaged) ; rare,
£1. Is Sorce, H. Crusius, 164a

' a curious work, containing the solutions of numerous algebraic problems, some indeterminate. The Arabic origin of

the word algebra is here derivwi from ' its inventor Al-Geber', and we note as a curious fact that the Arabic characters
used to express the different powers given in this work, are in parfect accordance with the modern European notati'>n.'—
Libri Catalogm.

' A book which uses the Italian methotl of division is a rarity among German books of this period. The examples are
drawn from historical matters, and from the military a.Tt.'—Pruf. de Morgan.

10566 LAUSANNE (Societe des Sciences Physiques de), M^moires de la. Tome l®""; ivith

folding plates, 4to. sewn, 5s 6d Lausanne, 1784
Containing contributions by Samuel Jean Francois, Gregor Count Razumofski, Jean Louis Antoine Reynier, Heiurich

Struve, and FranQois Verdeil.
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10568 LATJRANCE (Lionel) General and Practical Optics, with 307 diagrams, roy. 8vo. c/.,

4s U 1908
'Treatin^t; more completely those subjects which are intimately connected with spectacle work'.

—

Preface.

10569 LAUREMBERG (Peter, Univ. Rostock) lNSTiTUTiONEsARiTHMETiCiEinquibusAccurrata[stc]
Methodoet facili Compendio, non tantum vulgarium NumerorumetMinutiarum Astronomicariim
Ratio, sed eliam Doctrina Proportionum et subtilissima Algebrre Fundamenta . . . explicantur

;

accessit Appendix de Arithmetica per Cercinum Proportionalem compendiose demonstranda,
Hamburgi, 1636: STRDBI (Heinricn) Arithmetica: ein new kiinstlich Rechenbuch mit der
Zipher dariii die Anfang vn Griind der Rechenkunst

|

ira Gantzen und Gebrochnen
|
aufts

klarlichest unnd verstandtlichest dargethon sind . . . Nun . . . auffs newe iibersehen
|
an vilen

Orten verbessert
|

gemehret
j

. . • dergleichen vormals in Teutscher sprach nie gesehen worden
[dutch Caspar Rutlinger], ZUrych, bey Johanns Wol^en, 1599—2 vols. 18mo. in 1, old white
vellum [title and a few II. of the second work very slightly mended, otherwise SOUND copies) ;

very rare. £5. 5* 1636-1599
Two very rare works, especially the second, which is quite unknown to bibliographers (including Poggendorff, Kiistner.

and Prof. Moritz Cantor), the only reference to it being in Professor de Morgan's ' List of 1580 Names of Authors, etc. of

Works on Arithmetic', where the author's name is quoted (without further particulars) as St7i(&ii(s. It is probably the
first work on Arithmetic in German printed in Switzerland.

10570 LAURENCE (Jolm Z., f.r.c.s.) Observations on the Sensibility of the Eye to Colour,
8vo. (pp. 8). fewn, \s 6c? Glasgow, 1861

10571 LAURENT (Auguste, de VInstitut) M^THODE de Chimie, 8vo. sewn, uncut (2 II. torn and
defective)', SCARCE, \QsM 1854

10572 Chemical Method, Notation, Classification, and Nomenclature, translated by
William Odling, f.r.s., 8vo. cl., uncut, t. e. g., Is Cavendish Soc, 1855

Containing the author's substitution theory. He was the first to distinguish clearly between the definitions of

molecular, atoniif-. and equivalent weights, and to point out that the substitution of hydrogen for chlorine does not
materially alter the properties and structure of a chemical compound—an axiom forming the basis of the substitution
theory.

10573 Th^orie des Radicaux Derives et M6moires sur les Series Naphthalique et

Stilbique ; with diagrams, 8vo. sewn, with auto, of Nevil Story Maikelyne, F.E.S. (scarce),

Is 6rf [1843]
The author was the first to investigate the properties of naphthaline and the compounds derived from it.

10574 LAURENT (Hermann) Th^orie El^mentaibe des Fonctions Elliptiques; with 14

diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf, with auto, and bookplate of Prof. Lloyd Tanner, F.B.S., 2s 6c? 1882

10375 Traite du Calcul des Probabilit6s, 8vo. boards {scarce), 12s 1873
' Ije pr^'aent traite pent etre consifl^re comme une veritable introduction au trait6 de Laplace' .—Preface.
It includes a ' Liste des principaux Ouvrages ou M^moires publics sur le Calcul des Probabilit^s ' (pp. 14).

10576 'LAXi'SiTE {ArthMT "PillajiB, Principal Heriot-Watt College) The Electromotive Force of

Iodine Concentration Cells in Water and Alcohol, with 2 illustrations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 12),

sewn, \s £«?««.., 1908

10577 LAWES (Sir John Bennet, f.r.s., of Rothamsted ; pioneer of artificial manures) On the
Chemistry of Feeding Animals for the Production of Meat and Manure, Svo. (pp. 21),

sewn, 2s Dublin, 1864

10578 , and Sir Joseph Henry GILBERT, f.r.s.: On Agricultural Chemistry,
especially in Relation to the Mineral Theory of Baron Liebig, with 2 coloured folding tables,

Svo. (pp. 41), sewn, 3s Qd 1851
V. LiKBiG, No. 10846, post.

10579 Determinations of Nitrogen in the Soils of some of the Experimental Fields

at Rothamsted, and the Bearing of the Results on the Question of the Sources of the Nitrogen
of our Crops, 8vo. (pp. 60), sewn, 2s 6c? 18S3

10580 Experiments on Ensilage, conducted at Rothamsted, 8vo. (pp.58),5eif«,2s 1886
The method of preserving wet cut grass, which has come to the front again during the wet summer of I'.tlii.

10581 Experiments on the Mixed Herbage of Permanent Grass-Land, conducted
for many Years in Succession on the same Land, Part III : Chemical Results, Section I, with

2folding tables, roy. 4to. (pp. 72), sewn, Zs 1900
10582 The Growth of Sugar Beet, and the Manufacture of Sugar in the United

Kingdom, 8vo. sewn, 2s 1898
10583 — Reply to Baron Liebig's ' Principles of Agricultural Chemistry ', with

coloured folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 90), sewn, with auto, atid MS. notes of Prof Story Maikelyne,
F.R.S. (scarce), 6s Qd

'

1855
10584 , and Robert WARINGTON, f.r.s. : New Determinations of Ammonia,

Chlorine, and Sulphuric Acid, in the Rain-Water collected at Rothamsted, 8vo. (pp. 21),

seicn,\s6d 1883
10585 The Nitrogen as Nitric Acid, in the Soils and Subsoils of some of the

Fields at Rothamsted, Svo. (pp. 39), sewn, 2s 1883
Sir John Bennet Lawes was a character of very unusual type—an Etonian and a country squire of long descent—who

was born both a chemist and a great man of business, turned his endowments to the creation of a great private fortune,
and spent the whole of that fortune in experiments for the benefit of the community. Though his great services were not
unrecognised in his lifetime he is far from being remembered as the very remarkable man he was, and is one more
illustration of the exceptional men of the Nineteenth Century in England being so many, that nearly half of them escape
notice in the crowd of their fellows.

10586 LAWLER (James J.) American Sanitary Plumbing : a Practical Work on the Best
Methods of Modern Plumbing, etc., with 123 illustrations (including folding plates), 8vo. cl., 4s

(p. 105 6rf) New York [ISde}

10587 LEACH (Frederick Peacock) Limonene Nitrosocyanides and their Derivatives, Svo.

(pp. 15), sewn, Is 1905
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IOjSQ LAVOISIER (Antoine Laurent; f.r.s. ; beheaded under the Teiv^or) Essays, oi the Effects
produced by various PROCESSES on ATMOSPHERIC AlR ; with a particular View to an Investigation
of the Constitution of the Acids, translated by Thomas Henry, f.r.s., 8vo. seivn (rare),

I2s 6d
'

Warrington, 1783
With interesting preface by the translator (pp. 13) on the phlogiston controversy between Dr. Priestley and Lavoisier

then raginK,

10590 : Methods de Nomenclature Chimique, propos^e par MM. de Morveau, Lavoisier,
Bertholet [nic], et DE Fourcroy; on y a joint un NouvEAU Systeme de Caracteres
Chimiques, adaptes a cette Nomenclature, par Hassenfratz et Adet, premiere edition ; with
1 folding tables, 8vo. old calf gilt (VERY RARE), £1. 105 1787

10591 The Same, original u^rappers [one missing), uncut, £1. 85 6c?

10592 Another Copy, contemporary hf. calf with Calgarth Park booklabel of Richard
Wntson, F.R.S., absentee Bp. of Llandaff, £1. 11* 6c?

First Edition of this important work, first propounding the principles of the chemical nomenclature now in use.
'The reform of language eftected by Lavoisier was an indispensable prelude to the reform of [anti-phlogistic] thought.

The new terminology prevailed without change for 50 years, and has been fitted, by trifling modifications, to meet the
exigencies of recent progress.'— E//ci/. Brit.

10593 Method of Chymical Nomenclature, proposed by Messrs. de Morveau, Lavoisier,
Bertholet [aicX and de Fourcroy, with a New System of Chymical Characters, adapted to the
Nomenclature by Mess. Hassenfratz and Adet,' translated, and the New Chymical Names
adapted to the Genius of the English Language, by James St. John, m.d., ivith 7 folding tables,

8vo. old calf gilt (rare), £1. 10* 1788
* In this work all substances are divided into elements and compounds . . . Compounds were cla«8Jfied as binary and

ternary, and these de8ignations were in great part retained later on, although it was found necessary to extend their
meaning as chemistry developed. To the binary compounds belonged the acids . . . and the oxygen compounds of the
metals, which, as bases, were placed opposite the acids . . . The principal ternary compounds were the .«alts, produced
by the combination of bases with acids . . , The advance which is shown by this classiticatiotj of chemical compounds is

very great. In place of false assumptions and designations devoid of any system, we find a correct idea of the qualitative
composition of substances, and a rational nomenclature according with it.'

—

ProJ. E. v. Meyer.
Bound up with the above is: 'The New Chemical Nomenclature, selected from the most Distinguished Modem

Writers on Chemistry, by C. Pyk, Chemist," 1802. The Engliph translation contains an interesting preface by the Editor.

10594 Opuscules Physiques et Chimiques, 2^ Edition [augmentee] ; with 3 plates, 8vo. extra
boards, vncut {fine copy) ; rare, 12s 6c? 1801

' Cet ouvrage, a I'exception des tables, fut imprime pendant la detention du citoyen Lavoisier '.—^yis uii Icctear.
In this work Lavoisier first publishes hi? investigations into the nature and properties of gases, in connexion with

numerous experiments, and lays the basis of his anti-phlogistic theory.

10595 Essays Physical and Chemical, Vol. I (all pub.), translated, with Notes and Appendix,
by Thomas Henry, f.r.s., toith 3 foldinq copperplates, 8vo. fine copy in contemporary calf
extra, with booklabel of Richard Watson, F.R.S., absentee Bp. of Llandaff {RAKF.), £1. 1* 1776

10596 Another Copy, also : Essays on the Effects produced by Various Processes on
Atmospheric Air, with a Particular View to an Investigation of the Constitution of the Acids,
translated by Thomas Henry, f.r.s.—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, old hf calf (one joint cracked, and a few
II. stained or spotted) ; rare, £1. lOa" 1776— Warrington, '83

The English translation of the Opuscules physiques et chimiques.
10'97 Physikalisch-chemische Schriften gesaramlet [sic] und iibersezt, mit Anmerkungen,

von C. E. V.Weigel; Band III ; with2folding plates, andtables,sm. 8\o.sev}n,5s Greifswa Id, 1185
, The German translation of the Opuscules phy.nques et chimiques.

10598 Traite El^mentaire de Chimie, pr^sent6 dans un Ordre nouveau et d'aprcs les

Ddcouvertes modenies, premiere edition ; vnth \3 folding copperplates, and 2 tables, 2 vols. 8vo.
original paper covers, uncut (very rare), £4. As chez Cachet, 1789

The excessively rare original edition of one of the most important works in the history of chemistry. The
collected edition published by the French Government (v. No. 2489 ante) only gives the text ofthe second edition, published
in the same year.

10599 Seconde [Troisieme] Edition ; with \Z folding copperplates, and 2 tables, 2 vols. 8vo.

sewn, uncut (rare), £1. 10* apud eundem, 1793
10600 Another Copy, contemporary hf. calf (.sound copy), £1. 12s 6c?

10601 Elements of Chemistry, in a New Scientific Order, containing all the Modern Discov-
eries, translated by Robert Kerr, f.r.s.e., first English edition, with 13 folding copperplates
and 2 tables, thick 8vo. oldhf calf(binding rubbed, but a very sound copy) ; rare, £2. 2s Edin., 1790

First edition of the English translation of the Traite elementaire. 'Some very material additions have been made by
the translator in this edition, relative to certain discoveries in chemistry since the publication of the original.'— r?e/cice.

10602 Second Edition, with Notes, Tables, and considerable Additions, ivith 13folding plates,

and 2 tables, thick Svo. fine copy in old calf gilt (rare), £1. 10* ibidem, 1793
10603 Third Edition, with 13 folding plates, and 2 tables, Svo. cL, £1. 1* ib., 1796

This edition contains an interesting postscript to the 'Advertisement', referring to Lavoisier's execution daring the
Terror.

10604 Fourth Edition, with 13folding plates, and 2 tables, 8vo. old hf. calf, 18s 6d ib., 1799
10605 Another Copy, contemporary tree-calf {fine copy), £1. \s

' In his Traid iUmentaire de Chimie he gave a summary of the most important facts of chemistry, and explained them
in accordance with the antiphlogistic theory, which thus received its first text-book ; by means of translations of thig
book the new doctrine was materially projjagated. '—/'ro/. E. v. Meyer.

10606 : Bibliotheque du Chimiste, publi^e par M. LoNGCHAMr, Tome VII: Epoque
Pneumatique ; with 2 folding plates, thick 8vo. sewn (scarce), 10s 6d 1834

Containing reprints of Lavoisier's '' Opuscules Physiques et Chimiques', and ' Decomposition de I'Air Atmospherique ',

also of 'Es-sai d'Experiencea Chimiques', by Pierre Bayen, 'Essais XVI et XXVI de Jean Rev,' etc. etc., and a Life
of Bayen hv the Editor.

10607 LEANING (J.) Quantity Surveying ; 2nd Edition, with 5i woodcuts, cr. Svo. cl., 35 (p. 9s) 1886
10608 LEAPEB (Clement Joseph, f.c.s.) Materia Photographica : the Manufacture, Properties

and Uses of the Substances employed in Photography, ivoodcuts, cr. Svo. cl , 3s (p. 5s nett) 1891
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10610 LAW (Henry, m.i.c.e.), and George Rowdon BUBNELL, c.e. : The Rudiments of Civil

Engineering, including Hydraulic Engineering, with plates and numerous woodcuts, 4 v.:

Glynn (Joseph, f.r.s.) Rudimentary Treatise on the Power of Water, 49 ivoodcuts—5
vols. fcap. 8vo. in 1, hf. morocco gilt, with auto, of Prof. Hilary Bauerman, os 1852-S

Pp. 16-09 of V. II comprise Railway Engineering.

10611 Parts I and II (Civil Engineering) only, with plates, and numerous woodcuts, 2
parts, 1852 : Rudiments of the Art of Constructing and Repairing Common Roads, with
General Survey of the principal Metropolitan Roads by S. Hughes, with 21 ivoodcuts, '50

:

Dempsey (G. Drysdale, c.e.) Tubular and other Iron Girder Bridges, particularly the
Britannia and Conway Tubular Bridges, ivith front, and 41 ivoodcuts, '50—4 vols. fcap. 8vo.
in 1, hf. inorocco, 5s 1850-2

10612 Seventh [last] Edition of the 'Rudiments,' with large Additions by D. Kinnear
Clark, m.i.c.e., and Treatise on Hydraulic Engineering by George Rowdon Burnell,
m.i.c.e., withfront, and 322 illustrations, thick fcap. 8vo. cl., Ss 6d 1882

10613 LAWN (James Ganson, a.m.i.c.e.) Mine Accounts and Mining Book-Keeping, 3rd
Edition, roy. 8vo. cl., 5s (p. lOi M) 1904

' It seems impossible to suggest how this book could be made more complete or more \&\ns.\Ae.'—Accovntants'
Majazine.

10514 LAWSON (Henry, f.r.s.) A Few Observations on the New Planet [Neptune], and the
Circumstances connected with its Discovery, with folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 4), sewn, ivith inscr. to

Prof. Story Maskelyne, F.R.S., 3* &d 1847
10615 Paper on the Arrangement of an Observatory for Practical Astronomy and

Meteorology, with 5 folding plates, impl. 8vo. (pp. 20), cl., with inscr. to Prof. N. Story
Maskeh/ne, F.R.S. (scarce), lOs 6d [privately printed, Bath], 1844

Uesoribing his invention of the observing chair ' Reclinea' and a new thermometer stand, for which he was awarded a
silver medal by the Society of Arts.

10616 LAWSON (John; Sidney Sussex Coll., Cantab. ; Rector of Swanscomhe) Synopsis of all the
Data for the Construction of Triangles, from which Geometrical Solutions have hitherto been
in Print, with Reference to the Authors where those Solutions are to be found, 4to. (pp. 24),

sevm, 5s Rochester, 1773
10617 LAWTON (J.) A Description of Lawton's Patent Lock, which has been proved to be

secure against False Keys and Picks of every Description; also a few familiar Hints
respecting the Necessity of using secure Locks, with 2 folding plates, roy. 8vo. sewn {scarce),

IDs Qd 1825
This should have been a very fair lock, as it anticipated the lever lock in having three tumblers which had to be raised

exactly to the right height ; while it added the principle of a curtain which advanced and covered the keyhole while the
key and bolt were in motion. It remained unpicked for seven years under the stimulus of a hundred pound-s' reward,
and earned the compliment of a prisoner in Ilchester gaol who was invited to give an exhibition on it before the County
Magistrates :

' It is one of them damned curtain locks—if it had not been for them I should not have been here now I

'

10618 LAYRIZ (Lt.-Col. Otfried, German Army) MECHANICAL TRACTION in War for ROAD
Transport, with Notes on Automobiles generally, trans, by Robert Bright Marston, with
numerous plates, roy. 8vo. cl., 35 (p. 5s nett) 1900

Including interesting chapters on the history of the subject.

10619 [LEA (W.)] Problems in some of the Higher Branches of Algebra, 4to. (pp. 57), sewn,
6s 6rf 1807

The author claims to have 'dedufjed a general theorem for solving biquadratic equations.'

10620 Treatise on the Resolution of the Higher Equations in Algebra, 4to. (pp. 48),

sewn, 5s Qd 1811
' My chief design in the present work is to reduce to one several of the various and apparently independent methods,

which have at different times been proposed to resolve equations.'

—

Preface.

10621 LEA (William) Tables ot the Strength and Deflexion of Timber, with front, and 9
diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 10s 6c?) 1850

10622 LEADBETTER (Cliarles ; gauger in the Excise) The Royal Gauger ; or Gauging made
Perfectly Easy, as practised by the Officers of Excise, containing the Practical Methods of

finding the Areas, etc. etc., performed by the Pen and Sliding Rule, etc. etc., to which is added
Cask-Gauging, etc. as practised in the Port of London ; 6th Edition, augmented and improved by
Samuel Clark, with plate of sliding rule, and 6 other folding plates on copper, 8vo. old calf,

newly rehacked {partly water-stained), Is 6d 1766
10623 Seventh Edition, with 1 folding plates, 8vo. old sheep, Is Qd 1776
10624 Uranoscopia : or, the Contemplation of the Heavens: a Demonstration of the Equation

of Time, with the Method of observing Solar Ingresses into any Point of the Ecliptic, etc. etc.

etc., with numerous diagrams, 8vo. old calf, 4s 1735
' Leadbetter was one of the first commentators on Newton, and his writings were useful in their time.'

—

D.N.B.

10625 LEASES of Cathedral-Churches and Colleges, Tables for Renewing and Purchasing
of the : according to several Rates of Interest, with their Construction and Use explain'd, also

Tables for Renewing and Purchasing of Lives, etc. etc. ; 5th Edition, 8vo. (pp. 72), sewn, 5s 1735
The sinecurist's guide in seeking after leasing.
The above pamphlet was unknown to Watt.

10626 LEATHEm (John Gaston, St. John's College, Cantab.) Volume and Surface Integrals
used in Physics, 8vo. sewn. Is 6d (p. 2s 6d nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1905

10627 LEBESGUE (V. A.) Theoremes Nouveaux sur I'Equation Indetermin^e x5-fy5 = az^, 4to.

(pp. 22), seivn, 2s 1S43
10628 LE BLANO (Max, Univ. Leipzig) Text-Book of Electro-Chemistry, translated from the

4th German Edition by W. R. Whitney and J. W. Brown, ivith 51 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 6s 6d
(p. 10s 6(/ nett) 1907



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., UO, STRAND, W.C, AND 43, PICCADILLY, W 529

10330 LAZESIO, 6 LA2:iSIC (Francesco Feliciano da, Veronese) : Libro de Abaco nouamente
composto per luagistro Fracesco dala Zesio Veronese elquale insegna afare molte Rasone
mercliantile & come respodano li Preci & Monete novamete stipato ; with fine woodcut on title and
another large woodcut^ 12iiio. boards, uncut {slightly water-stained^ and with one small wormhole,
otherwise A very sound and uncut copy) ; excessively rare, £12. 12^

[col. .] Venetia, per Nicolo Zopino e Vincentio suo compagno, 1518
The excessively rare first edition of the work which, according to Riccardi, was reprinted in 1519, 152 J, and"l532.
' Rarissimo opiiscoletto.'

—

Riccardi.

10631 Libro di Arithmetica e Geometria, Speculatiua e Praticale, intitulato Scala
Gramaldelli : nouamente stampato ; with numerous looodcuts and diagrams on margin, sm.
4to. old parchment cover {hole burnt into blank bottom margin, and a few II. water-stained^
otherivise a FINE COPY) ; VERY RARE, £3. 155 [eol. .] ibidem, A. Bindoni e M. Pasini, 1527

10632 Another Copy, boards {some II. slightly stained and last I. partly mounted^ but a very
larae and sound copy), £4. 4*

The very rare first edition of the Libro di Arithmetica—in spite of the nouamente stampato mentioned on title.
' Harissiiiia e <iuesta prima edizione e poco conosciuta.'

—

Riccardi.

10633 Altra Edizione, nouamente stampata ; with title ivithin ivoodcut border, and numerous
woodcuts and diagrams on margins, sm. 4to. contemporary limp vellum {back of binding damaged,
and a number of II. browned), £2. 5* [col. ;] ibidem, apud eosdem, 1545

10634 Another Copy, Italian white vellum {some II. mended, otherwise a sound and clean
copy), £2. 10*

Second Edition of the above work, and almost equally rare with the first, of which it is a reprint.

10335 Nuova Edizione; with title within WDodcut border, and numerous woodcuts and
diagrams on margins, sm. 4to. boards {slight tear in title, but a SOUND AND CLEAN copy),
£1. 55 [col. :] ib., Francesco de Leno, 1561

10636 Altra Edizione, ristampata, with title within woodcut border, and numerous woodcuts
and diagrams on margins, sm. ^to. fine copy in contemporary limp vellum, £1. lOi

[col. :] ib., apud eundem, 1563
10337 L'Arithmetica e Geometria Speculativa et Praticale, nuovamente posta in Luce-

Opera molto utile et necessaria h Mercanti et h tutti i Nobili et Suegliati Ingegni ; with vignette
on title, and numerous woodcuts and diagrams on margins, sm. 4to. old hf. vellum {a few II. water-
stained, otherwise a fine copy), £1. 10* ib., Simon Rocca, 1570

' \i%ro.'— Riccardi. It is a reprint of the Libro di Arithmetica, with a different title.

10838 Scala Grimaldelli: Libro di Aritmetica et Geometria Speculativa et Pratticale, di
nuova ristarapato, et da molti Errori corretto, et accresciuto di molte Cose da Filippo Macario
Veronese, con la Gionta della Regola del Catain del medesimo ; with numerous woodcuts and
diagrams, sm. 4to. contemporary limp vellum {binding wormed, but a large and sound copy),
£1. 55

'

Verona, 1602
Another reprint of the foregoing work with a new title. It is the first edition with the above title, and was unknown

to Riccardi, who only mentions the edition of 1629.

10639 Nuova Edizione ; with numerous woodcuts and diagrams, sm. 4to. large and sound
copy in old vellum, £\.\s Fadova, 1629

All editions of this once popular toork are new rare, and neither xM. Libri nor Professor de Morgan owned copies of any
edition. The latter moreover mentions the author's name in his ' Li.st of 1580 Names of Authors, etc. of Works on
Arithmetic ' only on the authority of Dean Peacock.

According to G. Rossi, the author was the first to mention the quadrant (il squadro) as an instrument used in surveying,
which he states had been in use already towards the end of the XVth Century.

The author's real name was Francesco Feliciano, as given on the title of the later editions, but he is chiefly known
to biographers as Lazesio.

10640 LE BLANC (V. ; son of the inventor of the Leblanc soda process) CllOIX de Modules appliques
d. I'Enseignement du De.ssin des Machines, avec un Texte descriptif ; with Atlas, containing
^0 fine folding plates {one coloured), 2 vols. 4to. in I, hf. calf, with auto, of George Rennie, F.R.S.,
85 Qd 1830

10641 LE BLOND (Guillaume) Elemens de Fortification ;
48 Edition, augmentee ; with 19

folding plates, 12mo. old calf gilt {joints rubbed), '6s 1756
10642 —'— CiNQUiEME Edition, augmentde de I'Explication detaillde de la Fortification de M. de

Coehorn, etc. etc. ; with ^1 folding plates, 8vo. old calf, 35 6c? 1764
10643 Ausfuhrlich abgehandelte Artillerie-Wissenschaft . . . iibersetzt, mit

praktischen Anmerkungen und einem Beitrag, durch JOHANN Wilhelm Jager ; with ZOfolding
plates, 8vo. hf roan. 5s Frankfurt, 1766

10644 LEBOIS (C), L'Electricit6 Industrielle, II« Partie : Courants Continus et Alternatifs.
Applications, 2^ Edition ; with 282 tvoodcuts, cr. 8vo. cL, 2s Qd [1909]

10645 LEBOTJLLENGEB. (L. O. M., inq^nieur des mines) Philosophie Chimique, ou Notions
G^n^rales sur la Physique et la Chimie ; with folding plate and tables, 8vo. sewn, uncut
{scarce), \0s Qd St.-Etienne, 1824

' Le but de cet ouvrage est d'offrir une explication des phenointnes de physique ou de chimie, tr^s-simple et bien
diff^rente de celle adoptee . . . qui doit remplacer la philosophie de Fourcroy,' etc. etc.

—

Pri/ace.

10646 LEBB.X7N Jeiine (F. M., architecte) M6thode Pratique pour TEmploi de Beton en
Kemplacement de toute autre Espece de Ma9onneries dans les Constructions en G^n^ral, 8vo.

(pp. 145), sewn, 3s 6d 1835
10647 LECCHI (Antonio Giovanni, s.j.) Memorie Idrostatico-Storiche delle Operazioni

eseguite nell' Inalveazione del Reno di Bologna, e degli altri minori Torrenti per la Linea di
Priniaro al Mare, 1765-72, con altre Memorie riguardanti varie Spedizioni, ed Operazioni analoghe
fatte contemporaneamente in Germania, ed altrove ; with folding map, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, russia
extra, g. e. {fine copy), with boohlabel of George Rennie, F.R.S., 10s 6d Modena, 1773
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10649 LE GHATELIER (Louis) Ciiemins de Fer d'ALLEMAGNE,: Description Statistique,

Systeme d'Execution, Trace, Yoie de Fer, Stations, Materiel, Frais d'Etablissement, Exploitation,

Produit de ['Exploitation ; ivlth mxp and folding table, 8vo. sewn, with auto, of George Rennie,

F.R.S.,8s6d
' '

1845
The lines open in Germany three years before the Year of Revolution already stretcherl from Mannheim to Bale,

Stettin, Berlin, and Hanover to Dresden, and Prague to Wiener-Xeustadt, besides many shorter routes. M. Le Chatelier

was the inventor in 1863 of the ' Counter-Pressure Brake' for giving steam to the cylinder against the train, which
was the chief attempt to improve on the weak hand-brake before the Continuous Automatic Brake operated by a

vacuum or compressed air, the latter of which is now universal outside England and India.

10350 LEOKY (Capt. Squire Tiiornton Stratford, f.r.a.s.) The Danger Angle and Off-Shore
Distance Tables; 13th Edition, enlarged, with Table of Natural Sines, Tangents, etc., r2mo. cl.,

3s (p. 4s 6d nett) 1904

10551 'Wrinkles' in Practical Navigation, with 76 plates and woodcuts, roy. Svo. cl.

{cover slightly stained), 4* (p. 156) 1881

10652 Fourteenth Edition, enlarged, with fine portrait, and 130 plates and other illus-

trations, thick roy. Svo. cl., 14.s (£1. 5s nett) 1904

10353 LE GLEBG [Latine CLEKIGUS] (Jean) Physica, sive de Rebus Corporeis Libri V, in quibus,

pra3missis potissiniis Corporearum Natuiarum Phtenomenis et Proprietatibus, Veterum et Kecent-
iorum de eorum Causis celeberrimre Conjectur<T traduntur ; Editio VI. auctior et accuratior ; with

folding plates, 12mo. contemporary English calf, 8s 6d Cantabrigian, 1705
Book 111 contains ' de Aijre et Meteoris ' (pp. 54), including an engraved chart of winds, one of the earliest of its kind.

10354 LE COINTE (Ignace Louis Alfred, s.j ; Solutions Developpees de 300 Problemes qui

ont ete proposes dans les Compositions Mathematiques pour l'Admission au Grade de Bachelier

es Sciences ; with diagrams, 8vo. hf. cl. (o. p.), 5s 1865

10355 LEGONTE (Felix) Etude Experimentale sur un Mouvement Curieux des Ovoides et

des Ellipsoides, with plate, Svo, (pp. 10), seivd. Is 6d Geneue, 1890

10656 LEGOQ, (Henri, Clermont-Ferrand) Des Glaciers et des Climats, ou des Causes Atuio-

spheriques en Geologie ; Recherches sur les Forces Diluviennes, ind^pendantes de la Chaleur
Centrale, sur les Ph6nomenes Glaciaire et Erratique, 8vo. (pp. 566), hf. calf gilt {nice copy), with
auto, of Sir M. Holzmann, 5s M 1847

10657 LEGOBNXT (L.) Sur les Surfaces poss^dant les mdines Plans de Symetrie que I'un des
POLYEDRES Keguliers ; with 8 diagrams, 4to. (pp. 80), sewn, 2s [Stockholm, 1887]

10658 LEOOUNT (Lieut. Peter, r.n., f.r.a.s.; London and Birmingham By.) Practical Treatise
on Railways, explaining their Construction and Management, being the Article * Railways' in

the 7th Edition of the EncyclopaeJia Britannica, with Additional Details, with 10folding plates,

and numerous woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., uncut (scarce), £1. Is Edin., 1839
Termed by contemporary reviewers ' the best and most complete treatise on the subject,' and ' by far the most valuable

work on the construction and management of railways extant.' It includes a long list of the lines already authorised,
with their capital and much information nn the gauge question and other matter.-*. The illustration.s include one of a
very workmanlike locomotive, and other rolling stock, with the third-class' carriage' of primitive days—a low-sided open
goods truck with side doors, but no seats.

10659 LE GBECJLX (Fraii9ois Michel) Recherches sur la Formation et 1'Existence des
RUISSEAUX, Rivieres et Torrens qui circulent sur le Globe terrestre ; avec des Observations
sur les principaux Fleuves qui traversent la France, sur les Causes des Changements qu'ils

eprouvent dans leur Cours, les Moyens de les contenir dans leur Lit, et d'en tirer Avantage pour
la Navigation ; with 8 folding plates, 4to. russia extra, g. e. {fine copy), \Qs Qd 1804

10660 LECTURES on Gold; for the Instruction of Emigrants about to proceed to Australia, by
J. Beete Jukes, Edward Forbes, Sir Lyon [Lord] Playfair. Sir W. VV. Smyth, John
Percy, and Robert Hunt, ff.r.s., woodcuts, cr. 8vo. boards {scarce), 5s 1852
An excellent guidt^ to the geology and metallurgy of gold, written at the outbreak of the Australian gold-fever.

10661 LE DANTEG (Felix) Les Lois Naturelles : Reflexions d'un Biologiste sur les Sciences ;

with diaqrams, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. F. 6 nett) 1904
10662 LEDEBXJB* (G. H. A., Bergakademie, Freiherg) Handbuch der Eisenhuttenkunde ; with

305 illustrations {including many folding plates) 8vo. (pp. 1026), hf. calf neat, V2s (p. M. 40 sewn
Leipzig, 1884

* This is an excellent reference book for those who read German, and contains a very complete account of the metal-
lurgy of both iron and steel, and of their properties. There are also classified lists of the literature on each of the
branches of the subject.'— B. Stonghton.

10663 LEDGER (Edmund, pr., f.r.a.s.) The Sun: its Pla.nets and their Satellites : Gresham
Lectures on the Solar System, with chart of Mars, 8 woodburitype plates, and 94 icoodcuts, large
cr. Svo. cl. (o. p.), 5s (p. 10* 60^)

'

1882
10664 LEDOUX (Gharles) Description Raisonnee de quelques Chemins de FERk Voie ^troite;

with Atlas, containing 10 folding plates {in pocket), 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 5s (p. F. 12.50) 1371
Including lines of extreme narrow gauge of less than one metre.

10665 Ice-Making Machines, translated, revised, and transformed to English Units by J. E.
Denton, D. S. Jacobus, and A. Riesenberger, illustrated, 12nio. boards, Is Qd New York, 1893

10666 LEDUG (Stephane) Th^orie Physico-chimique de la V^ie, et Generations Spontanees ;

vdth 51 full-page and other illustrations, 8vo. seuun, 2s 6d (p. F. 5 nett) 1910
10667 LEE (J. Bridges) Photographic Surveying, with folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn. Is 6d 1899

10668 LEE (John Edward, f.g.s., f.s.a. ; author of ' Isca Silurum') Note-Book of an Amateur
Geologist, with 210 plates, and 17 u-oodcuts. 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 10s 6d (p. £1. Is) 1881

10669 LEE (N. J. van der) Der Einfluss des Druckes auf den kritischen Losungspunkt, 8vo.

(pp. 9), seivn, Is 6d Leipzig, 1900
10670 LEES (George) Elements of Arithmetic, Algebra, and Geometry, for Students in the

Edinburgh School of Arts, diagrams, Svo. boards, 2s 6d Edin., 1826
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10672 LEECH (Thomas, f.c.s.) Dozens versus Tens, or the Ounce, the Inch, and the Penny,
considered as Standards of Weight, Measure, and Monej^ and with Reference to a Duodecimal
Notation, cr. 8vo. cL, 2s 6d ' 186&

10673 LEEDS (Frank Henley, f.i.c ), and William John Atkinson BUTTERFIELD:
Acetylene : a practical Handl)ook on the Principles of its Generation and Use ; 2iid [latest]

Edition, enlarged, vjith 62 illustrations and 2folding tables, large cr. 8vo. cl., 5s 6rf (p. 8s 6d nett) 19l6
10674 LEEDS (Lewis W.) Treatise on Ventilation : showing the great Want of Improved

Methods of Ventilation in our Buildings, 2nd Edition, with 12 coloured plates, and numerous
woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf, or, hf. morocco {title stamped), 4s New York, 1876
LEEKE (John)—V. Caus {iVo. 729), and Foster {No. 8051-2), ante.

10675 LE FEBURE (Nicasius, recte Nicolas, prof, chemistry to Charles II.) A Compleat Body of
Chymistry : wherein is contained whatsoever is necessary for the attaining to the curious-

Knowledge of this Art ; comprehending in general the whole Practice thereof ; and teaching the
most exact Preparation of Animals, Vegetables and Minerals, so as to pre^^erve their essential

Vertues, rendred into English by P. D. C, Esq. one of the Gentlemen of H.M.'s Privy Chamber;
with S folding copperplates, 2 parts in 1 vol. sm. 4to. old calf, rebacked {first title and last 2 II.

soiled, and the former mounted) ; RARE, £1.5* Tho. Ratcliffa, 1664
First English Edition of this early treatise on theoretical chemistry. ' Premier ouvrage de ce genre. On sentait

depviis loiigteinps le besoin de reunir en nn corps de doctrine les mat^riaux disperses un peu partout. Le ' Trait6 de
Cliiiiiie de Lelovre repondait ;i ce besoin de I'^poiiue ; et c'est ce qui en explique le sucoes.'

—

F. Hocfer.

10676 LEFilBXJBE de FOURCY (Louis Etienne) Elements de Trigonometrie, 7® Edition ; with
folding plate, 8vo. sewn, Is Qd Mons, 185;^

10677 Lecons d'ALGEBRE, 6° Edition, 8vo. cl., with auto, of Richard Congreve, Positivibt

(1818-1899), 2i6rf 1850-

10678 Lecoxs de G^OMETRIE Analytique, comprenant la Trigonometric Kectiligne et

Sph6rique, etc , 5^ Edition ; xvith \\ folding plates, 8vo. hf. morocco neat, 35 184ft

10679 Neuvieme Edition ; with W folding plates, 8vo. cL, 3* 6rf 1871

LEFijVRE d'iltaples (Jacques)—v. Faber Stapulensis, no. 7736 ante.

10680 LEGENDRE (Adrien Marie; F.R.S.) Elements de Geomeirie, avec des Notes ;
premiere

edition ; ivith 1 1 folding plates, 8vo. old calf {rubbed), 5s 1794
10681 Elements of Geometry and Trigonometry, with Notes, translated from the French ;

edited by Sir David Brewster, f.r.s., with Notes and Additions, and Introductory Chapter
on Proportion [by Thomas Carlyle], diagrams, 8vo. cl. {scarce), tcith auto. ofT. R. Birks. pr.

(1810-83), 12* 6<^ Edin., IH24
Of special interest for the essay by the historian—his only contribution to the exact sciences. The translation was

also by Carlyle, who was recommended to undertake the work by Sir David Brewster, f.r.s., and receivel for it £50.

10682 Theorik des Nombres, 3^ [la meilleure] edition [avec Appendice : Methodes
nouvelles pour la Resolution Approchee des Equations Numeriques, etc. etc.] ; ivithfolding plate,

2 vols. 4to. hf calf {VERY RARE), £2. 155 Didof, 1830
The best edition, now excessively scarce. ' The third edition, issued in 1830, includes the results of his various-

later papers, and still remains a standard woik on the subject. It may be said that he here carried the subject as far

as was possible by the application of ordinary algebra. . . . The law of quadratic reciprocity, which connects any two odd
primes, was first proved in this book. Gauss called the proposition 'the gem of arithmetic, . . . This work also contiins
the useful theorem by which, when it is possible, an indeterminate equation of the 2nd degree can be reduced to the form
ax-i i-byi + cz-i = 0.'—\V. W. R. Ball.

1C683 : Davies (Charles) Elements of Geometry and Trigonometry from the Works of
A. M. Legendre, adapted to the Course of Mathematical Instruction in the United States,
with numerous diagrams, 8vo. calf {binding worn), 2s 6d New York, 1876

10684 LEGGATT (William) The Theory and Practice of Jute Spinning : a Complete Description
of the Machines used in the Preparation and Spinning of Jute Yarns ; with 4 plates {2Jolding),
and about 140 other illustrations, cr. 4to. cl., 6s (p. 10* 6d nett) Dundee, 1893

10685 LEGOYT (Alfred) Le Livre des Chemins de Fer Construits, en Construction et Projetds, on
Statistique G6nerale de ces Voies de Communication en France et a I'Etranger, post 8vo. sewn
{scarce), Is 6d 1845

Including the United States. Several English names are mcst delightfully trai.smogrifie<l, sc. that early venture, never
yet used for passenger traffic, tho Thames Haven line appears anthropomorphically as Thomas Havendock, and the line

which made Cardiff as the Tofl'vale.

10686 LE GBAY (Gustavo, peintre et photographiste) Photographie : Traite Nouveau, theorique
et pratique, des Precedes et Manipulations sur Papier Sec et HuMlDE, et sur Verre au
Collodion et h, I'Albumine, premiere edition, roy. 8vo. sewn (scarce), £1. Is

Lerebours et Secretan [1852]
This work, besides being a rL^nmi of all then known of photography, gives several new processes ; but is of still greater

interest in connexion with the rival claims of the author and Frkdkrick Scott Archer (1813-57) to the discovery of the

COLLODION PROCESS. The latter (according to J). N. B.) ' in 1S50 successfully applied collodion to photography. . . . The
first account was published in the ' Chemist ' March 1851.' Le Gray however in the preface to the above work states that
he had already made the discovery in 1849, but attachetl little importance to it, and recommends it only • sous le rai>port

de la finesse et de la rapidite.' Pp. 89-111 give a description of his collodion process. The announcement of the discovery

appeared in the English translation of 1S.50 (q. v. infru),

10687 Practical Treatise on Photography, on Paper and Glass, translated by Thomas
Cousins, post 8vo. (pp. 24), seivn (scarce), 10s Qd 1850

In the appendix the author announces his invention of the collo«lion process, which however had already been

discovered and used by Frederick Scott Archer, who unfortunately for himself never thought of taking out a patent, and
after a few years died a poor man.

'I have just discovered a process upon glass, by hydroflaoric ether, the fluoride of potassium and sotla dissolved in

alcohol 10^ mixed with sulphuric ether, and afterwards saturated with collodion ', etc. etc. etc.— i'. 24.

10688 Photographic Manipulation : the Waxed Paper Process, translated, 12mo.

(pp. 23), sewn {scarce), 5s 1853
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10693 LEGROS (Adolphe) Photographie sur Collodion, 8vo. (pp. 63), sewn {scarce), 6s

chez Vauteur [1852]
An early work on the collodion process, invented by Scott Archer and Le Gray (7. v. ante) before 1850.

10691 LEHMANN (Carl Gotthelf) Physiological Chemistry, translated from the 2nd Edition by
George E. Day, f.r.s., 3 vols. Svo. cl. : Atlas of Physiological Chemistry, by Otto Funke
(Supplement), \5 plates, 4to.—4 vols., 8s Qd Cavendish Soc, 1851-4

The author made important original investigations on the nature of the albumens and the ferments of digestion.

10692 LEHMANN (Otto, Karlsruh".) Die elektrischen Lichterscheinungen, oder Entla-
DUNGEN begeichnet als Glimmen, Bilschel, Funken und Lichtbogen, in freier Luft und in

Vacuumrohren, unter Beriicksichtigung von Entladungen ohne Lichterscheinung und der
Entstehung des Lichtes, der elektrischen Strahlen, Kathodenstrahlen, Rontgenstrahlen etc., zum
Theil auf Grund EIGENER EXPERIMENTALUNTERSUCHUNGEN bearbeitet ; with 10 coloured plates,

and 370 other illustrations, large Svo. boards, 12s (p. M. 20) Ralle a. S., 1898
10693 LEHMUS (Daniel Christian Ludolph) Kurzer Leitfaden fiir den Vortrag der hohern

Analysis, hohern Geometrie und analytischen Mechanik ; with plate : Drei Hundert
AUFGABEN aus der hohern und angewandten Mathematik, with plate: Aufgeloste
Aufgaben aus der niedern, hohern und angewandten Mathematik, ivith 3 plates—S vols.

8vo. in 1, brown calf extra {nice copy), 5s 6d Berlin, \M2—Leipzig, '38

10694 LE HON (Henri) L'Homme Fossile en Europe [et I'Influence des Lois Cosmiques sur la

Climatologie et la Geologie] ; 4^ Edition, avec Notice bibliographique et Notes pal^ontologiques

et arch^ologiques, par E. Dupont ; with colouredfront, and 100 woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf, 5s 1877
The Piltdown skull has now (1912) put back paleolithic man to a far earlier dawn of hun)an consciousness than was

ventured on in 1877.

10695 LEIBNIZ (GottfriedWilhelm Freiherr v. ; f.r.s.) Opera Omnia, nunc priraum collecta, in

Classes distributa, Praefationibus et Indicibns exornata, studio LUDOVICI DUTENS ; ^vith fine
portrait by P. Savart, and illustrations, 6 thick vols. 4to. sound copy in contemporary calf (rare),

£3. 13s 6c? Genevce, 1768
' Collection trfes-recherchee.'—Bnmcf. It contains the ' eloge ' by Fontenelle, and a life by Jacob Brucker.

10696 Nova Methodus pro Maximis et Minimis itemque Tangentibus, qure nee Fractas nee
Irrationales Quantitates moratur, et singulare pro iliis Calculi Genus [mit Einleitung und Anmer-
kungen (pp. 35) von F. GiESEL] ; with plate, 4to. sewn, is Leipzig, 1884

The well-known paper, originally published in the Acta Eruditorum in 1684, on which Leibniz based his claim to the
invention of the calculus.

10697 NouvELLES Lettres et Opuscules In6dits, precedes d'une Introduction par A. Foucher
DE Careil, 8vo. hf. mottled calf {joints broken), with bookplate ofHenry Reeve, C.B., editor of the

Greville Memoirs, 4s 6d 1857

10693 Opuscules et Fragments In^dits: Extraits des Manuscrits de la Bibliotheque
Royale de Hanovre, par Louis Couturat ; with numerous diagrams, 4to. hf broivn morocco gilt,

cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., with bookplate of Dr. Emil Reich, 17s 6rf 1903
Containing much of mathematical interest.

10699 : Virorum celeberrimorum G. GuL. Leibnitii et JOH. Bernoullii Commercium
Philosophicum et Mathematicum, 1694-1716: with numerous plates, 2 vols. 4to. boards, uncut,

15s Lausanme, 1745

10700 Another Copy, with fine portrait of Leibniz by Ficquet, 2 vols. 4to. contemporary calf
extra {one joint cracked, otherwise a fine copy), £1. 2s Qd

Important for containing the evid^-nce, as embodied in the correspondence between Leibniz and Jean Bernoulli, on the
question of the rival claims to priority of the invention of the calculus between Newton and Leibniz. It was the only
serious claim published in Leibniz's favour, and a tardy reply to the Commercium Epiatolicum {v. No. 3282 ante), which
gave the evidence in Newton's favour.

However little the merits of Leibniz's claim may be a.s to its origination, there can be no doubt as to the superiority

of his notation to Newton's fluxional one, which being stubbornly adhered to at the English universities, prevented
this country from having any important share in the progress of the calculus for more than a century after.

10701 Correspondance avec Oldenburg, Collins, Newton, Galloys, et Vitale
Giordano, publi^e par C. J. Gerhardt ; with 3 plates {2 folding), 8vo. sewn, 4s 1853

10702 : Hansch (Michael Gottlieb) G. G. Leibnitii P'rincipia Philosophic, More
Geometrico demonstrata : cum Excerptis ex Epistolis Philosophi et Scholiis quibusdam ex
Historia Philosophica, cum Indicibus ; accedunt Theoremata Metaphysica de Proprietatibus
quisbusdam Entis Infiniti et Finiti Mundique existentis Perfectione ex Philosophia Leibnitiana
selecta tt geometrice demonstrata, etc. etc., 4to. contemporary vellum, 8s Qd Francofurti, 1728

10703 : Recueil de Diverses Pieces sur la Philosophic, la Religion Naturelle, I'Hi^toire, les

Mathematiques, etc. par Mrs. Leibnitz, Clarke, Newton, etc. [public par Pierre des
Maizeaux ; f.r.s.]; with portrait of Charlotte, Queen of George II., ajttr Kneller, 2 vols. 16mo.
in 1, old hf. calf gilt, 12s 6a? Amsterdam, 1720

Containing the correspondence of Leibniz and A. S. Conti, f.e.s., on the dispute regarding the invention of the
calculus, also Newton's remarks, and Leibniz's letter to him.

10704 LEJEUNE-DIBICHLET (Peter Gustav; Gottingen) Recherches sur la Theorie des
Nombres Complexes, Traduction de Hervi^ Faye, 4to. (pp. 25), sewn, '2s 1844

10705 Vorlesungen Uber Zahlentheorie, herausgegeben v. R. Dedekind, erste Auflage,
8vo. hf calf gilt {nice copy), 5s Braunschweig, 1863

' Of his original researches the most celebrated are that on the establishment of Fourier's Theorem, and that in the theory
of numbers on asymptotic laws, i.e. laws which approximate more closely to accuracy as the numbers concerned become
larger.'— IT. IV. R. Ball.

10706 LEMNITJS [sive LEMMENS] (Lieven [Latine Levinus]) De Miraculis Occultis
Nature Libri IIII, item, de Vita cum Animi et Corporis Incolumitate recte instituenda, Liber
unus: illi quidem iam postremum emendati, et aliquot Capitibus aucti; his vero uunquam
antehac editus, thick 24nio. old vellum, 10s 6rf Francofurti, 1628



f^M^

No. 10983 (p^ige 546).

An early and rare work on Mining.
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M' Carfenter'i Geography ddJEeaed
forth in two Books, containing the
Spherica21 and Topical! parci

thereof. 4«.

ThcM'ti-^i of that Cimous Mathemaii-
cian.Mr£. Guater, profcflbrof A-
ilroaomy in Grefl^m Coikdge,
newly printed With many Addi-
tions and Cortcftions : hy S.PifiiT

late ProfcKbr of the fanac Col-
ledgc. 4..

£3" t^i'tila. TheCorrpleat Architcft,

the nilcsof the five Orders in Ar-
chitefture,i^f. Tufcan, Dornick,
Joniek,Coriolhian,andConipofitei

fntwing the proportion of all the

members, which in a building have
rtUtion to OBc another. -EngUfh.

»'.

—The Same Lat. ftlu.

tdrraltUe de AiebiteExre. Jolio.

yuruvii ArcbiitSura. .foho.

SaluSiM Shirleji Atdiuff. folio.

JJans Sloans. S. Coltomi. folio.

Aiidr. PoUdh'i Anbitcil. folio.

Alben. Drxr\ Archtteii. folio.

Ving boon'i AnhitelL folio.

* W Oillibraad. The tnftitUtiaJB Tri.

gocometricall,exiiiininj djeEuft.

D d -of

Mooks Al/ubematica/I,SiC.

of iJiO-.t'if-nn, ©f plain and fphe-

rical.' Ti iTfJei, done by Tables

bofh -•' I'u t^, tangcnts,fccants,and

lojjar -thnics ; with their applica-

tion in Queft. of Aftron. and Na-

vigation. 8°-

* Dialling proved inflrunjen ally by

our HeiTiifphcare in Plane, firft

projcfted by M- Omhtred : with

one and twews feverallDjagram!,

o; SdictBttv, desoonfttaflng the

ground work of all Dialling: alio

ta know , diftirguifh , and ftt

down the hour-lines for both fa-

ct* X)f all planes atone worl.i.ig.

. ~; - 4
farie 'Arckitclluie D J Fr. Famtiu

Fhrentino fcultore ^ dil Redella

grantl Bntaiae. 4°.

A' Diae. Tiiknktin: The fxaft

meafuring of ail land , Iquares

,

timber', Ikone, flecples, pillars,

glob«^making, and ufe »f rheiai-

pcnters rule ; fit far Sunreighors,

laftd meatcrs, joyner», carpen-

ters, iBafons, ^c.

M": C^gktreJ. CfuU MathemMicx

de uni Imata five fetens j*bnca'a :

cum aliU qtctbu^dum ejujJtm

lommentaricmluf ipm in feqilhti

fn^ira recenfcntur- 8°.

* Circles of proportion.

C? Tngon. or manner of calciJating

the fides and Angles of Triangles,

by^tlie Mathematical! cann. dc-

nionfiratcd. . Englifh, 4<=.

CJ

—

TrigiKometria. Hoc fj? moil'i'f

iompittandi tiianiulorum , latera ij
Anguloi, ex canoitewathemattco Tm-
ditui ij JemnflratHs. • 4°.

Lansbergi Ttbitld ferfetu* tuitKum ct

leftium. 4°.

T.-.bkIs Rudo'fhine. folio.

Jifqhlni a.umkam de ffhcra thuiuii.

folio.

Apguelenti Oftk^. folio.

TtbuU Mathemaliu, containing, the

ratiiraU ard ariificiall flgrs and
Tangents, and the fcrantsnaturall
of every degree, and hundred
partof a degree, with an inftitu-

ton MaiheiTiaticall,for (he iifc ef
the laid Tables, in the rduncnof
all tiiangles, plain and fpericall,
with the application thereof, in
Aftronomy, Dialling, and Naviga-
tion, go

M' PartriJg: The art of nnmbeting
by Rods, whereby the operations
of Mulriplicaiion anddivifion, ex-
traflion of rootes, ire. Are per-
formed by addincn and fubftrtdi-
011, with n-any examples for pra-
Aiceof thefame. . g..

M' Brigges- Trigon'.mctna Biitanica/eu
de Dolrrina tiiaitgulnum, Hb. duo.

80.—A/:thm(t'ha kgaiirkma, file liga-
rithmomm, chi.iades centum fr» rtu-

mem natumli Jem crejentitm ab
I unitatt ad icoccc.

j
H)ndltmj. Malbetraticii. 40,

I

OM' Kontood. The doarine of Tri-
>

angles, fhcvi ing the mcnfuration of
I

right lined Tnargles, andSphefi-
call, with grotii'ds and dcmcnflra-
tions, both by logarithmes, with
the appliration thereoi in three
kinds of failing, with Tables of
the Suns declcnfton. 4'.

C?

—

Bfiteme. Or the application of
theDo<9rineof Tnangels, in cer-
tain prohlerrs, to th* ufe of the
plain Sea-Chart and Mercators,
witha table of artificial! fignsaiid
tangents, anri coitiplenients Arith-
metical! of fines, fupplying the ufe
of Secants. g»_

M' Baits. HiiWater-Wotks, and Fire-
Works. ,,,

Q-M' rmi»;. The artificers plain
- fcale,or the Carpenters new rule,

I. Shewing how to Bieafure alf
fupctf.cic* and felids, aititiber,

A«acJ

No. 10988 (page 546).

The earliest English book catalogue.
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10708 LEIGH (Valentine) The most Profitable and Commendable Science, of Surueiyng of

Landes, Tenementes, and Hereditamentes. Wliereunto is also annexed by the same
Aucthor, a right necessarie Treatise, of the measuryng of all Kindes of Landes, be it Meadowe,
Pasture, Errable, Woodde, Hill, or Dale, and that aswell by certaine easie, and compendious
Rules, as also by an exacte and beneticiall Table, purposely drawen and deuised for that Behalfe.

Newly Im[)rinted and corrected, printed in Ijlack letter ; with woodcuts, large ivoodcut initials, and
numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. old hf. binding {wanting sigg. H l-i ; also a few II. water-stained^

but otherwise a VERY SOUND AND UNUSUALLY large copy) ; rare, £1. 15i-

Andrewe Maunsell, in Paules church-yarde, at the signe of the Parret, 1578
In liis preface the author states that he was ' one of the flrste, that attempted the collectyng of the same Arte into a

volume.'
The above, the second edition, was unknown to Lowndes. It was first published in 1577, and reprinted in 1563, 15S8,

\-,9-2, and IWti.

10709 LELY (O.) Ontwerp tot Verbetering van de Schipbeek in het belang der Afwatering van
het Waterschap de Scliipbeek; with 6 coloured and plain folding plates, 4to. (pp. 90), sewn, 3s

Zwolle, 1884

10710 LEAIERT (Nicolas) CoURS de Chymie : la Maniere de faire les Operations qui sont en Usage
dans, la M6decine, par une M6thode facile, avec des Raisonnemens sur chaque Operation

;

11 « Edition, reveue, corrigee et augiiientee par I'Auteur ; with front, and 8 plates, and folding

table, thick 8vo. old mottled calf {sound copy), with Calgarth Park booklabel of Richard Watson,
FM.S., absentee Bp. of Llanda^, 10* 6rf Lcyde, 1716

10711 A Course of Chymistry, containing an easie Method of preparing those Chymical
Medicins which are used in Physick, with curious Remarks and useful Discourses upon each
Preparation, 3rd Edition, translated from the 8th French Edition, which is very much enlarged
beyond any of the former [by James Keill, M.D.], with 7 plates, 8vo. old calf {back slightly

damaged). Ids 1698
' Ce livre a fait autorit^ en chimie pendant plus de 100 ans. II a et6 le guide, le code, le manuel oblig6 des chimistes du

XVI He si^cle, et ineme apres le renouvellement de la science on chercha longtemps encore dans le livre de Lemery des
precedes, des details pratiques que Ton ne trouvait point alors.'—Cap.

I^mery, who could not bring himself permanently to leave France, though he had previously taken refuge in England
and been favourably received by Charles II., renounced Protestantism on the Revocation of the Edict of Nantes.

' Lemery, compare a Lef^vre, est I'homme positif succedant i Thomme d'imagination. Ce qui caracterise le cours de
Lef.vre, c'est I'^tendne des idees ; ce que Ton remarque dans celui de Lemery, c'est la clart6 de ses descriptions '.—Z)it?)icw.

10712 LEMIOINE (Simile) G6om6trographie, ou Art des Constructions G^ometriques ; with
32 diagrams, 8vo. boards. Is 1902

10713 [LE MONNIEB (Pierre Charles; de VInstitut; F.R.s.)] Description et Usage des
principaux Instruments d'AsTRONOMiE ; with X^fine folding copperplates of mural circles, and
machinefor making and dividing circles, impl. folio, sewn, uncut (RARE), 125 Qd 1774

Including probably the fullest account ever issued of the construction of the now obsolete mural circle.

1071 4 HisTOiRE Celeste, ou Recueil de toutes les Observations Astronomiques faites par
Ordre du Roy ; avec Discours sur le Progr^s de I'Astronomie, oil Ton compare les plus recentes

Observations h. celles qui ont ete faites immddiatement apr^s la Fondation de 1 Observatoire
Royal ; with 7 plates (2 illustrating the transit instrument), 4to. old calf gilt, newly rebacked,

12s 6d 1741
Including the observations by Picard and de la Hire from 1666-85, also full description of the transit instrument

(made by George Graham, f.r.s.), which the author was the first to introduce into France.

10715 Memoires concernant diverses Questions d'AsTRONOxMiE et de Physique ; Ifts et

communiques a I'Academie Royale des Sciences ; with 2 plates and folding map, 4 parts in 1 vol.

Ito. seicn, \0s Qd Imprimerie Royale, 1781-8

10716 Another Copy, hf. calf {rubbed), with bookplate of Sir John Francis Davies, I2s
Containing, ' Histoire abregee du progres des decouvertes relatives a ia pesanteur de I'air ; Eclipse du Soleil, 24juiu

1778 Observations physiques sur la thtorie des vents ; De la Variation de 1' Aiguille Aimantee ; de 1'Aiguille Aimantde et

de rCtat de la Boussole aux Mers de Chine ', etc. etc. etc.

10717 LE MOBT (Jacobus, m.d. ; Univ. Utrecht) Chymia, Rationibus et Experimentis Auctior-
ibus, iisque Demonstrativis SuPERSTRUCTA, in qua Malevolorum Calumniie modeste simul
diluuntur ; with 2 folding plates of chemical apparatus, 12mo. old calf gilt {back slightly damaged,
otherwise sound copy), lOs Qd Lugduni Batavorum, 1688

10718 Chymia "Ver;e Nobilitas et Utilitas, in Physica Corpusculari, Theoria Medica,
ejusque Materia et Signis, ad majorem Perfectionem deducendis: Chymia Medico-Physica,
Ratione et Experientia Nobilitata: Pharmacia Medico-Physica: Collectanea Chymica
Leidensia Maetsiana et Marcgraviana—4 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, old calf, newly rebacked, lis Qd

ibidem, 1696
' Dass auch ohne Sublimat, durch Erhitzen von Quecksilber, Kochsalz und calcinirtem Vitriol, versiisstes Quecksilber

gewonnen werden kann, behauptete zuerst Le Mort in Chymia medico-physica 1696.'—//. Kopp.

10719 : Jacobi Le Mort, Pseudochemici et Ratiocinatoris Dupondiarii Ignorantia circa

Chemiam et Universam Scientiam Naturalem, detecta a Christiano Marggravio, M.p., large

12mo. extra boards, uncut {fine copy). Is 6d ib., 1687
Doubtless the Caiamn'uc Malevolorum referred to in the first article supra.

10720 LENARD (Philipp), Heike KAMERLINGH ONNES, and W. E. PAULI: The
Behaviour of the Phosphorescent Sulphides of the Alkaline Earths at Various
Temperatures, and particularly at very Low Temperatures, translated, with plate, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 23), seicn, \s 6d
'

Leiden, 1909
10721 LEONHARD (Carl Caesar V. ; Univ. Heidelberg) Handbuch der Oryktognosie, 2. vermehrte

Autlage; with 1 folding plates, thick 8vo. hf. calf, 3s 6d Heidelberg, 1826
10722 , und Heinrich. August VOGEL : Mineralogisch-chemische Untersuchungen

des Triphan's and Tantalit's; with plate, 4to. (pp. 38), sewn, 3s 6d MUnchen, 1818
36
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10724 LEONABDO Pisano [BONACCI .v/ve 'FIBONACCI

; Jloruit a.d. 1200] Scritti (11 Ltber
Abbaci, e La Practica Geometric), publicatidaBALDASSARRE Boncompagni ; vu'th numerous
diagrams, 2 vols, folio, seivriy uncut, £2. 2* Roma, 1857-62

10725 II Ltber Abbaci, publicato secondo la Lezione del Codice Magliabecliiano C. I, 2616,
Badia Fiorentina, no. 73, da Baldassarre Boncompagni ; with numerous diagrams, folio, sewuy
with inscr. to the Duca Massimo, £1. Is ibidem, 1857

' He exjilains in his Liber Ablaci Ihe Arabic system of numeration, and remarks on its great advantages over the Roman ;

gives an account of al;,ebra, and points out the convenience of geometry to get rigid demonstrations of algebrairal
formulae. He shews how to solve simple equations, solves a few quadratic equations, and states some Tnethods for the
solution of indeterminate equations . . . The Liber Abhaxi is especially interestinar in the history of arithmetic, since
practically it introduced the use of Arabic numerals into Christian Europe.'— If. W. R. TJall.

10726 , Tre Scritti Inediti di, pubblicati da Baldassarre Boncompagni ; ivith folding
plate, 8vo. seirn, with editor's inscr. and MS. CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS, 7.9 6c? Firenze, 1854

The questions propouDded to Leonard of Pisa by the celebrated Emperor Frederick the Second on his psssage through
Pisa in 1225, which resulted in the production of three of Leonard's most remarkable works. The volume, here first

printed by M. Boncompagni, contains 'Super Solutionibus quarundem Qucstionura ad Numerum et ad Geometriani
vel ad utrnmque pertinentium. Liber Quadratorum.'

10727 LEOTAUD (Vincent, s.j.) Cyclomathia, sen Multiplex Circuli Contemplatio, III
Libiis comprehensa. I. Quadiatura3 Examen confirmatur ac promovetur. II. Anf,'uli Con-
tingentiie Natura exponitur. III. Quadracitis Facultates Inauditas proferuntur ; with engraved
arms on title, and numerous diagrams, 4to. contemporary Italian vellum {somewhat browned as
usual and title stamped, otherwise a fine copy), I85 Qd Lugduni, 1663

A defence of the views of Clavius on contiguous angles. It was answered by Wallis.
' Cet ocrit est suivi d'un traite sur la quadratice de Dinostrate, ou I'auteur developpe quelques proprietes non encore

aperQues de cette courbe.'

—

Bioqr. Gen.

10728 [LEREBOUBS (Noel Marie Paymal, opticien)] Traite de Galvanoplastie, par J. li. ;

with 11 illustrations, roy. 8vo. sewn (scarce), 7s 6d 184.3
One of the earliest practical treatises on electrotyping, published only a few years after its invention by Jacobi (v. Ko.

9709 ante.

At end is a 10 p. Catalogue of Photographic Apparatus, Microscopes, etc. made by the author.

10729 Treatise on Photography ; containing the latest Discoveries and Improvements
appertaining to the Daguerreotype, translated by J. Egerton, with folding plate^ cr. 8vo. cl.

{scarce), 12^ 6c? 18*3
Containing chapters on 'Photogenic Papers on the Calotype,' by H. Fox Talbot, f.r.s., ' On a Voltaic Process for

Etching Daguerreotype plates', by Sir W. R. Grove, f.r.s., etc. etc.

10730 LEROY (Charles Franqois Antoine) Analyse Appliqu^e a la Geom6trie des Trois
Dimensions, 3^ Edition ; with 5 foldina plates, 8vo. hf. calf {binding rubbed), with auto, and
bookplate of Sir H. W. Elphinstone, 35 Qd 1843

10731 Traite de Geometrie Descriptive, suivi de la M^thode des Plans cotes et de la

Theoiie des Engrenages cylindiiques et coniqiies; 3^ Edition augmentee ; with 11 plates, 2 vols.

4to. hf. calf {backs damaged), As ^d 1850
10732 LE SAGE (Pierre Charles) Recueil de divers Memoires extj-aits de la Bibliotheque

Imperiale des Ponts et Chaussees, a I'Usage des Ingenieurs; 1- Edition, augmentee de cinq
Nouveaux Memoires Inedits ; with fine portrait of the author, and of J. R. Perronet after Cochin

fils, and ^6 copperplates {many folding), 2 vols, large 4to. russia extra, g. e. {backs slightly rubbed,
otherwise a fine copy), £1. Is 1810

The first volnme contains interesting memoirs on civil engineering in England, including views of houses in Piccadilly
and Oxford Street, and the second a translation of Smeaton's account of the Eddystone Lighthouse, with 4 plates
reengiaved. There is also a fine folding view of the Place and Pontde la Concorde, Paris, after Desprez.

10733 LESCALLIER (Daniel Baron) Traite Pratique du Greement des Vaisseaux et autres
Batimens de Mer j with 34 fine copperplates {mostly folding), 2 vols. 4to. old calf {rare), lis 6d

1791

10734 Another Copy, 2 vols, in 1, old English calf {nice copy), 18s 6d
An interesting treatise not only on rigging ships, bnt on French naval architecture at a time when it excelled in some

respects (and often unwillingly enriched 1) even that of England.

10735 Vocabulaire des Termes de Marine Anglois et Francois, avec une Explication des

Figures qui y sont contenues, et des Dehnitions de quelques Termes de Marine, principalement

ceux de Greement ; with 31 fine copperplates and 2 vignettes on copper, Ato. fine copy in contemporary
French calf extra, \6s Imprimerie Royale, 1777

10736 LE SE'UB. Isive LE SUEUR] (Thomas, Ord. Min.; commentator on Newton) Memoire
sur le Calcul Integral, 12mo. (pp. 52), sewn, 5s 6d Rome, 1748

• Renfermant des recherches sur la resolution generale des equations. L'auteur fait voir que si I'on cherche a
decomposer en facteurs le premier nombre d'une equation d'un degre superieur au quatrieme, on est amenc a des equations

dont le degre est au moins egal.'

—

Bioqr. Ghi.

10737 , Francesco JACQUIER, Ord. Min., e Ruggiero Giuseppe BOSCOVICH, s.j. :

RiFLESSiONi sopra alcuneDiFFlcOLTA spettanti i Danni, e Kisarcimenti della Cupola di S. Pietro ;

with vignette on copper, 4to. (pp. 64), sewn, 65 Qd [ibidem^, 1743

10738 LESOW (William) 'Mathematical Book' (treating of Navigation, Trigonometry, and
Dialling), a neatly written MS. on about 300 pp., ivith numerous very prettily executed

diagrams, folio, vellum {back damaged), £3. 3* 1713-14
Containing Trigonometry, Plane and Spherical, 'Sailing, Plain, Oblick, in Currents, etc. etc., Mercators Sailing,

Finding ye Latitude, Doctrine and Projection of the Sphere, Astronomicall Problems, and the Art of Dialling.'

10739 L'ESPINASSE (Charles, F.R.S.) Description of an Improved Apparatus for performing
Electrical Experiments, in which the Electrical Power is increased, the Operator intirely

secured from receiving any accidental Shocks, and the whole rendered more convenient for

Experiments than heretofore, with copperplate illustrating the new electrical machine, 8vo. (pp. 3),

unbound, os 1769
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10741 [LESLIE (Sir John ; f.r.s.e. ; Univ. Edin.)] Aerostatiox : an Article contributed to the
'Encyclopiedia Britannica,' 4th Edition, Supplement, with copperplate^ 4to. (pp. 12), unhounrf,

%sU [1815]

10742 Description ot Instruments desi<?ned for extending and improving Meteobologicai,
OBSERVATIONS, with front, and woodcuts^ 8vo. c/., 65 6rf Edin., 18'20

10743 Elements of Geometry, Geometrical Analysis, and Plane Trigonometry, witli-

Appendix, Notes, and Illustrations, 2nd Edition, enlarged, i^'/'M diafframs.Svo. hf. calfgilt, 8s ih., IS] I
' a work conspicunis for freshness and originality of treatment. It attracted considerable attention, and had aa

article (by John Playfair) devoted to it in the Edinburgh Review.'—P.N. /J.

10744 Elements of Natural Philosophy, Vol. I [all published], including Mechanics and
Hydrostatics, first edition, with 10 folding plates, 8vo. boards, uncut, with auto, of George
liennie, F.ll.S,Qs ib., 1823

10745 Another Copy, hf. calf gilt, 6s

10746 Second Edition, coirectecl and enlarged, if7t<A 10 ;>/«<€.?, thick 8 vo.6oarfl?5,Mncw<, 7* ib., 1829
In this work the author ' has given the first correct explanation of the rise of a liquid in a tube by considering the

elfect of the attraction of the solid on the very thin stratum of liquid in contact with it.'—./. Clerk MaxweU.

10747 Geometrical Analysis, and Geometry of Curve Lines, being Vol. 11 of a Course
of Mathematics, and designed as an Introduction to the Study of Natural Philosophy, vnth 2i
folding plates, 8vo. boards, iincut, 45 ib., 1821'

10748 The Philosophy of Arithmetic, exhibiting a Progressive View of the Theory and
Practice of Calculation, with Tables for the Multiplication of Numbers to 1000, 2nd Edition,

improved and enlarged, with very large folding table, and diagrams, 8vo. hf. morocco neat {nice

co}ty). Is 6d
'

ib., 1820-

•Containing; an elaborate discussion of fundamental principles and much interesting information on the history of the
8ubJ9rt.'-/> .V fi.

' In his Philosophy 0/ Arithmetic he has entered incidentally into much of its history. He was. by taste, a searcher of
old books ; and various dates, etc. occur, which shew that he had more knowledge of books than can be got from cata-

loiiue^. '—I'rof. de Morj^n.

10749 Short Account of Experiments and Instruments, depending on the Relations of
Air to Heat and Moisture, ivlth plate, 8vo. old hf. calf {back damaged), Is 6d ib , 1813-

10750 Another Copy, boards, uncut, 8s Qd
' In 1810 he successfully applied the absorbent powers of sulphuric acid to freeze water under the receiver of the air^

riump. This is the first recordiwl achievement of artificial congelation. 'A Short Account of Experiments anil

iistruments' (1S13) contains a description of this experiment, and is full of important and orii^lnal work.'— D.N'.B. Ib

al.>*o contains his Invention of thedry-and-wet-bulb thermometer, first suggested by James Hutton (v. Nos. 95S7-8, Of.fe).

10751 LE SOURD (Paul) Traite Pratique des ViNS, Cidres, Spiritueux, et Vinaigres, public
avec la Collaboration de J. Desclozeaux, A. M. Desmoulins, Ed. Delle, et H. Ferrand, S«

[derniere] HJition, entierement refondue et considerablement augment^e; with 82 woodcuts, thick
roy. 8vo. hf. black morocco (o. p.), 8s [1892}

10752 LET0TJz6 (P.), et P. LOYEATT : Traite Pratique des Travaux en Asphalte ; with ft

foldina plates, and 54 icoodcuts, 8vo. sewn, with M. Letovze^s inscr., is Qd (p. F. 10 nett) 1897
10753 LETTS (Edmund Albert; f.r.s.e.) On Phosphorus-Betaines, with plate, 4to. (pp. 51),

sewn, 3.« Qd [Edin., 1881]
10754 On Thetines and their DERIVATIVES, with woodcuts, 4to. (pp. 42), sewn, Us 6d

ibidem, 1878
10755 , and Robert Frederick BLAKE, f.lc. : The Carbonic Anhydride of the

Atmosphere, vithZ folding plates, and woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 164), sewn, Is Qd Dublin, 190O
10756 , and John Norman COLLIE, f.r.s. : On tlie Action of Phosphide of Sodium o»

Haloid Ethers and the Salts of Tetrabenzyl-Pho&phonium, 4to. (pp. 35), sewn. '6s 6d
[Edin., 1881]

10757 LEUCHS (Johann Carl) Allgemeines Erfindungs-Lexikon, oder a b c'sche Angabe der
Ertindungen, Entdekungen, Gewohnheiten, Verirrungen und Fortschritte, bis auf unsere Zeiten,.

2. Ausgabe, 8vo. sewn, 3s Niirnberg [1851J
Interesting as an early example of pan-Germin enthusiasm, claiming as German inventions, inter alia, that of the

steam engine, steam navigation, telegraphy, the telescope, electro-magnetism, galvanism, gas lighting, the lightning
conductor, logarithms, rockets, etc. etc., as well as the Di.scoverv of America.

10758 [ ] Dreihundert Entdekungen und Beobachtungen in der Farberei, dem farbigen
Druk und der Farben-Bereitung, 1828-31, 8vo. sewn. Is ibidem [1831)

10759 [ ] POLYTECHNISCHE BucHER-KUNDE, oder beurtheilendes Verzeichniss der vorziiglichsten

Biicher iiber Chemie, Technologie, Fabrikwissenschaft, Mechanik und einzelne Gewerbszweige^
3. ganz umgearbeitete Ausgabe, post 8vo. sewn, 2s 6d ib., 184?

1(»76() [ ] Sam.mlung neuer Entdekungen und Verbesserungen in der Farberei,
ORTLICHEN Drukerei, und Farben-Bereitung, 7vith woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 166), sewn, 4s ib., 1828

10761 VOLLSTANDIGE Oel- und Fett-Kunde, oder theoretisch-praktische Anweisung znr
Bereitung, Gewinnung, etc., der fetten Oele, des Talges, des Thrans, des Wachses und aller

andern Fettarten, niit Angabe verbesserter Warmevorrichtungen, Oelmiilen, Pressen u. a.

Gerjithe : with 16 woodcuts, 8vo. sewn, 3s ib., 183*2

10762 LEVEAU (G.) Sur la Comete Periodique de d'Arrest, et son prochain Retour en 1883, roy.

4to. ^pp. 7), sewn, 2$ [1877]
10763 LEWES (Vivian Byam, f.lc, R.N". Coll., Greenwich) Explosives and their Modern

Development (Cantor Lecture), with diagram, roy. 8vo. (pp. 37), sewn, 2s ISP^S

10764 Liquid and Gaseous Fuels, and the Part they play in modern Power Production, wi/h>

54 illustrations, 8vo. cL, 4s (p. 6s nett) 1907
10765 The Use of Gas for Domestic Lighting (Cantor Lecture), roy. 8vo. (pp. 29), cl „

2s 1897
36 *
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10767 LEUPOLD (Jacob) Theatrum Machinarum, mit Supplement und Hauptregister ; a
complete set as below; with 538 copperplates, 15 vols. roy. folio in 5, russia extra, joints (fine

set) ; rare, £8. 8s Leipzig, 1724

—

Dresden, 1802
Inhalt:—I. Theatrum Machinarum Generale, oder Schauplatz des Grundes mechanischer Wissenschaften, 1724:

II. T. M. Hydrotechnicarum, oder Schauplatz der Wasserbaukunst, '74: III. T. M. llydraulicarum, oder Schauplatz der
Wasserktinste, 2 v., '90-74 : IV. T. M., oder Schauplatz der Hebzeuge, '74 : V. T. Static! Uuiversalis (Gewichtkunst und
Wagen ; Wissenschaft und Instrumente zum Wasserwiigen ; Abwiegung der Luft ; Wasser- oder Horizontal-Waagen), 4 v.,

'74 : VI, T. Pontificiale, oder Schauplatz der Briicken und des Briickenbaues, '74; VII. T. Arithmeticum et Geometricum,
Oder Schauplatz der Rechen-und Messkunst, '74 : VIII. Supplement und Hauptregister zum ganzen Werke von J. E.
ScHEFFi.ER, '74: IX. T. M. Molarum, oder Schauplatz der Miihlenbaukunst von J. M. Bayer, J. Born und J. K.
Weinhold, 3 v., '88-1802.

' On trouve rarementces 9 volumes reunis et complets.'

—

Graesse.

The most complete work on engineering published till then. The author first described here a quantity of ingenious or
useful machinery, e.g., the pedometer. He considered perpetual motion a possibility, and describes a number of such
machines, of which a full account is given in Mr. Dircks's Perpetuum Mobile.

10768 Theatrum Machinarum Hydraulicarum, oder: Schau-Platz der Wasserkiinste,

bestehend in einer vollkommenen Beschreibung und Unterricht meist aller erfundenen Machinen
die Wasser dadiirch in die Hohe zu treiben, oder aus der Tiefe zu erheben ; with 117 fine copper-

plates, 2 vols, folio in 1, old hf. calf {hack damaged), £1. 10* Leipzig, 1724

10769 Theatrum Machinarum Hydrotechnicarum : Schau-Platz der Wasser-Bau-Kunst,
oder: Deutlicher Unterricht und Anweisung desjenigen, was bey dem Wasser-Bau, und
absonderlich der Damm-Kunst, zu wissen nothig ist ; with 51 copperplates, folio, old calf,

£1. Is ibidem, 1724

10770 [LEURECHON (Jean, s.j. ;
* Henri van Etten ')] Recreations Mathematiques,

composees de plusieurs Problemes plaisans et facetieux d'Arithmetique, Geometric, Astrologie,

Optique, Perspective, Mechanique, Chymie, et d'autres rares et curieux Secrets : plusieurs

desquels n'ont iamais este imprimez. La troisiesrae Partie, contient un Recueil de plusieurs

gentilles et recreatives inuentions de feux d'artifice : La maniere de faire toutes Sortes de
Fuzees, simples et composees ; with numerous curious woodcuts, 12mo. old limp vellum {some II.

water-stained, otherwise a FINE COPY) ; RARE, £1. 10s Rouen, Charles Osmont, 1630, or '34

10771 [NOUVELLE Edition] ; with the numerous woodcuts B.K-'El>iGRAVED,\2mo. old calf {foxed,
bottom of title torn off and back of binding damaged), £1. Is Lyon, J. B. de Ville [1656]

Neither of the above editions was known to Brunet or Graesse, who mention however others of Rouen, 1629, and
Lyon, 1680. A copy of the former was in M. Libri's Collection, who mentions in his Sale Catalogue :

' This work contains
very curious problems, viz., ' Comment on pent charger un canon sans poudre' (by steam or heated air), and several
arithmetical questions '.

10772 [ ] Mathematicall Recreations, or a Collection of many Problemes, extracted out of

the Ancient and Modern Philosophers, as Secrets, and Experiments in Arithmetick, Geometry,
Cosmographie, Horologiographie, Astronomic, Navigation, Musick, Opticks, Architecture,
Statick, Mechanicks, Chemistrie, Water-works, Fireworks, etc. Not vulgarly manifest till now.
Written first in Greek and Latin, lately compil'd in French, by Henry Van Etten, and now
in English, with the Examinations and Augmentations of divers Modern Mathematicians.
Whereunto is added the Description and Use of the Generall Horologicall Ring : and the
Double Horizontall Diall, invented and written by William Oughtred, with curiously
engraved title, and numerous engravings on copper, 2 vols. 12mo. in 1, old calf, rebacked {printed
front, slightly defective and mounted, and some II. torn or sci'ibhled on) ; RARE, £1. 10*

William Leake, 1653-2
10773 Another Copy, old sheep {printed title missing), £1. 10s

10774 New Edition, with sharp impressions of the engraved title and the numerous copper-
engravings, 2 vols. 12mo. in 1, sound copy in contemporary calf {VERY RARE), £2. 2*

apud eundem, 1674
The third and last English edition, and the rarest of all, being unknown to Lowndes, Watt, and Allibone. The im-

pressions of the engravings (of which the plates were either retouched or reengraved) are unusually clear.
The work is a highly interesting storehouse (once of great popularity, and now rare in all its editions') of a multitude of

mathematical, astronomical, and physical problems. It was based on the work of Baciiet de Meziriac (v. Nos. 204 and
6901, ante), and included, besides numerous original problems by the author, some taken from Cardan ; and in its turn
formed the foundation of the Avorks of Mydorgue, Ozanam, Montucla, and Hutton.
Among the more interesting problems are, besides the one mentioned above by M. Libri :

' How to make an instrument
that helpes to heare' (the speaking tuba, the invention of which is ascribed to Sir Samuel Morland in 1671), 'a lampe
which goeth not out, though one carries it in one's pocket', several magnetical problems, including 'a secrecie in the
Magnes, for discovering things farre remote ',

' of the Tliermometer ',
' how to weigh the lightnesse of the ayre ',

' of longi-
tude and latitude ', 'how to make a clocke with one wheele', 'how to mike a perpetaall motion', etc. etc. etc.

10775 LE VEBBIER (Urbain Jean Josepli; f.r.s., discoverer of Neptune) Recherches sur
I'Orbite de Mercure et sur sea Perturbations. Determination de la Masse de Venus et du
Diamfetre du Soleil, 4to. (pp. 87), sewn, Ss Qd 1843

10776 Recherches sur les Mouvements de la Planete Herschel (dite Uranus), roy. 8vo.
(pp. 254), sewn, 8s 6d [1846]
A collection of the four memoirs on the parturbations of Uranus which led to the discovery of Neptune, with a fifth

part added: 'Est-il possible de deduire des Observations d'Uranus la Position du Plan de I'Orbite de la Planete
Troublante ?

'

The discovery of Neptune by calculation and its immeiiate verification by the telescope is one of the romances of
astronomy. Le Verrier achieved the former, and communicated its exact position to Dr. Galle at Berlin, who at once
observed it. It had two results for Ls Terrier of an unusual kind for a scientist : Louis Philippe at once made him tutor
to the Comte de Paris, and the Department of the Manche elected him willy-nilly to the Legislative Assembly.

10777 LEVESQ,UE (John, Anchor Brewery, St. Lukes) The Art of Brewing and Fermenting,
and Making Malt, exhibited in Essays and Decimal Tables, with Description of the Author's
newly-invented Thermometer ; 4th Edition, Avith Abstract of the ACT to Allow the Use of
Sugar in the Brewing of Beer, by Giles Hall, with foldingfront., 8vo. cl., is 1847

Tliis edition refers to the leave then first granted by the Excise to use sugar in brewing.
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10779 L'i:VEILLI3 (— , des Fonts et Chaus&eea) Des Pentes et Rampes sur les Chemins de Fer ;

withfolding plate, 8vo. (pp. 43), sevm, 5s 1847
A mathematical study of the relation of gradients to curves and to the heavier trains and swifter and more powerful

locomotives then coming intense.

107H0 [LEVY (A., F.G.s.)] Differential and Integral Calculus (Encyclopaedia Metropolitana)

;

4to. hf. cl, 35 [1830]

10781 Another Copy, with Integral Calculus [continued, and witli its Applications],

plate, 2 vols. 4to. unbound, 4* [1830]

10782 ——— Another Copy of both Works, in one vol. 4to. hf. cl., bs

10783 LEVY (Lucien) La Pratique du Maltagk ; with folding plate, and 53 illustrations, Svo. cl.,

3.S 6(/ (p. F. 7 nett) 1899

10784 Ll&VY (Maurice) La Statique Graphique, et ses Applications aux Constructions; with
Atlas, containing Infolding plates, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. sewn. Is (p. F. 16.50) 1874

10785 LEWIS (Rt. Hon. Sir George Oornewall) Historical Survey of the Astronomy of the
Ancients, thick 8vo. cl., U7icut (scarce), 18s 6rf 1862

'Applying a sceptical analysis to the ambitious Egyptology of Bunsen.'—ZTncy. Brit. It consists of the following

chapters: Primitive Astronomy of the Greeks and Romans; Philo.sophical Astronomy of the Greeks from Tbales to

Democritus; Scientific Astronomy of the Greeks from Plato to Eratosthenes; of the RoTiians from
Hipparchus to Ptolemy ; Astronomy of the Babylonians and Egyptians ; Early History and Chronology of the Egyptians
ami Assyrians ; and Navigation of the Pha'nicians.

1U786 LEWIS (Gilbert Newton) The Osmotic Pressure of Concentrated Solutions, and the

Laws of the Perfect Solution, roy. 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn. Is [Easton, Mass., 1908]

it 1787 LEWIS (Major J. F., r.e.) Permanent Fortification for English Engineers, with 43
folding plates, thick 8vo. hf. calf, 5s (p. 10s 6c? nett) Chatham, 1890

i(i7s8 LEWIS (Walter and Thomas) Modern Organ Building, with especial Regard to

Pnkumatic Action; including Chapters on Tuning, Voicing, etc., with 76 illustrations (many
t'ullpnqe), 4to. cl., t. e. g.. As (p. 7s 6c^) 1911

I U7S9 LEWIS (William, m.d., f.r.s.) Commercium Philosophico-Technicum ; or the Philo-

sophical Commerce of Arts : designed as an Attempt to improve Arts, Trades, and Manufactures,
withfine folding front, on copper by P. C. Canot, A.R.A., of a contemporary chemical laboratory,

and 5 other copperplates, thick 4to. old calf [binding damaged), with armorial bookplate of
Charles Spooner (mezzotint engraver, d. 1767), 12s 6rf 1763

10790 Another Copy, old tree-calf gilt, or, hf. white vellum, 15s
Consisting of the following chapters : Description of a Portable Furnace for making Experiments : History of Gold,

and the various Arts and Businesses depending thereon : Experiments of the Conversion of Glass Vessels into Porcelaine,

and for establishing the Principles of the Art : Of the Expansion and Contraction of certain Bodies at the time of their

passing from a Fluid to a Solid State : Of the Blowing of Air into Furnaces by a Fall of Water : History of Colours [Dyes
and Inks]: History of Platina : Appendix.

10791 LEWKOWITSCH (Julius) The Laboratory Companion to Fats and Oils Industries,
large 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 6s nett) 1901

10792 L'HOSPITAL (Guillaume rran9ois Antoine, Marquis de St.-Mesme) Analyse des
Infiniment Petits, pour I'lntelligence des Lignes Courbes; 2^ Edition ; with numerous plates,

4to. large copy in contemporary calf, with fine Chippendale bookplate of William Abbot, St. John's
Coll., Cantab. (Senior Wrangler in 1754), and another of Prof. Turner, F.R.S. , Is M 1716

1079.3 Another Copy, hf. calf gilt, with auto., dated 1728, and sheet of MS. notes of
G. L. Leclerc Gomte de Buffdn (</ie naturalist), also an interesting letter from the Comtesse
de Buffon (his daughter-in law), and bookplate of Frederick Hendricks, F.S.A., £1. 15s

' Containing a partial investigation of the limiting value of the ratio of functions which for a certain value of the variable

take the indeterminate form of : 0. This work brought the differential notation into general use in France, and helped
to make it known in Europe.'— fF. W. R. Bull.

It was the tirst, and for a long time the only, treatise on the calculus, explaining it in an intelligible manner not to b©
found in most subsequent treatises— a failing perpetuated in many a modern text-book on the calculus.

10794 Traite Analytique des Sections Coniques et de leur Usage pour la Resolution des

Equations dans les Problcmes tant d^terminez qu' indeterminez ; Ouvrage posthume, premiere
edition ; vnth numerous plates, 4to. old calf (joints cracked), with Chippendale bookplate of W.
Abbot, and of Prof. Turner, F.R.S. , 8s 6c? 1707

' For nearly a century it was deemed a standard work on the subject.'—W. W. R. Ball.

10795 LIAGBE (Lt.-Gen. Jean Baptiste Joseph) Calcul des Probabilites et Theorie des

Erreurs, avec Applications aux Sciences d'Observation en general et a la G^odesie en parti-

culior, 2e [derniere] Edition par Camille Peny ; with diagrams, thick sq. 8vo. sewn (title and a
few II. foxed) ; scarce, 18s Qd Bruxelles, 1879

Especially valuable for applving the theory of probabilities to geodetic problems,

10796 LIBBABY of USEFUL KNOWLEDGE : Mathematics, with numerous diagrams, 2 vols.

8vo. cl., Is 6f/ 1836

10797 Another Copy, 2 vols, in 1, hf. russia (joints cracked), 6s 6c?

j

Contents :— I. Study and Difficulties of Mathematics [by Augustus de Morgan] : Arithmetic and Algebra : Examples
I of the Processes of Arithmetic and Algebra. H. Geometry, Plane, Solid, and Spherical, by Pierce Morton ; Elements

of Trigonometry, by W. Hopkins: Spherical Trigonometry, by A. pe Morgan ; Algebraical Geometry, by S. W. Waud.
]()798 : Natural Philosophy, with Explanation of Scientific Terms, and Index, with

numerous woodcuts and diagrams, 4 vols. 8vo. cl., 10s 6c? (p. £1. 18s) 1829-38

10799 Another Copy, 4 vols., hf. calf, 12s
10800 Vols. I—III only, .3 vols! 8vo. hf calf Is 6d 1829-34

Contents:— I. Objects, Advantage?, and Plea.sures of Science : Mechanics: Hydrostatics: Hydraulics: Pneumatics:
Heat : Optics : Double Refraction and Polarisation. II. Newton's Optics : Optical Instruments : Thermometer and
Pyrometer: Electricity: Galvanism: Magnetism: Electro-Magnetism. III. Astronomy: History of Astronomy :

Mathematical Geography : Physical Geography : Navigation. IV. Chemistry : Botany : Animal Physiology : Animal
Mechanics.
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10S02 LEYBOURN (Thomas, R. M. Coll., Sandhurst) The Mathematical Questions, proposed

in the Ladies' Diary, and their Original Answers, with some New Solutions, from 1704 to
1816, diagrams, 4 vols. 8vo. calf, with bookplate of Henry Bickersteth (Lord Langdale, Master of
the Rolls), Us 6d

'

1817-18
10303 LEYBOURN (William) Arithmetick : Vulgar, Decimal, Instrumental, Algebraical

.. . . whereunto is added, the Construction and Use of several Tables of Interest and Annuities,
'Weights and Measures, both of our own and other Countries, 4th Edition, corrected and enlarged,
with 2folding copperplates, 8vo. old calf {binding slightly damaged), with numerous contemporary
MS. notes [rare), 12s Qd

'

G. Sawbridge, 1678
This edition was unknown to the author's biographer in D. N. B., where the 1st and 2nd editions only are mentioned.
The fourth part is a translation of Jacques de Billy's Algebra (y. No. 6220, ante).

10804 The Art of Dialling, performed Geometrically, by Scale and Compasses : Arith-
metically, by the Canons of Sines and Tangents : Instrumentally, by a Trigonal Instrument,
accommodated with Lines for that purpose : the Geometrical Part whereof is performed by
Projecting of the Sphere in Piano, upon the Plain itself, whereby not onely the Making, but the
Reason also of Dials is discovered, first edition, with fine etched seated portrait, joliing plate,

and diagrams, sm. 4to. contemporary calf {binding slightly damaged and pp. 145-5'2 tnissifig)

:

very rare, £1. 155 B'. Tooke and T. Sawbridge, 1669
This edition is excessively rare, that of 16S7 being given by Hutton as the first, and was unknown to the author's

biographer in D. N.B. It was also unknown to Lowndes, Watt, and Allibone. The portrait affixed is probably that by
Gaywood, ffct. 30?

1080 ) The Compleat Surveyor : containing the whole Art of Surveying of Land, by the Plain
Table, Theodolite, Circumferentor, and Peractor : after a more easie, exact and compendious
Manner, then hath been hitherto published by any . . . with the taking of all Manner of Heights
and Distances . . . also, the Manner how to know whether Water may be conveyed from a Spring
head to any appointed Place or not, etc. etc., first edition, with etched portrait cet. 27, and num-
erous diagrams, folio, contemporary English calf {name on title, and some II. slightly soiled) ; RARE,
with auto, of Francis Hargrave (1741-l'821) on flyleaf, £1. 155 R. and W. Leybourn, 1653

10803 Another Copy, contemporary calf {binding damaged, blank margin ofportrait defective,

and some II. water-stained), £\. lOi
A VERY RARE EDITION, Unknown to Watt. It was originally published in IGoOas ' Planonietria ' by ' Oliver Wallinby'.

10S07 ;— Third Edition, corrected and much enlarged, with flne portrait act. 48 by R. White
( fine impression), numerousfolding plates, and diagrams, folio, contemporary calf {with British
Museum bookstamp, and back of title slightly damaged, otherwise a fine and tall copy) ; rare, £ 1 . 10s

G. Sawbridge, 1674
lOSO^ Another Copy, with title and 'Address' {pp. 2) supplied from the 1653 Ed.; con-

temporary sheep {large and sound copy, with contemporary MS. notes), with bookplate of the Rt.
Hon. Sir George Rose, £1. 5s

10809 The Description of an Entertaining and Useful Instrument, called Gunter's
Quadrant, by which is performed most Propositions in Astronomy ; as the Altitude, Azimuth,
Kiilht Ascension and Declination of the Sun, etc., also his Pdsing and Setting, with Hour of the
Day or Night, and other Conclusions exemplified at large ; with the Use of the Universal
King-Dial ; 4th Edition, with Improvements, folding front, on copper, 12mo. FINE copy in
^contemporary sheep (joints tender) ; rare, \5s J. Gilbert, 1771

This edition was unknown to I). N. B., which gives that ofl731 as the last. It contains at end a G-p. Catalogue of the
Mathematical and Optical Instruments ofits i)ublisher.

10510 Dialing: Plain, Concave, Convex, Projective, Reflective, Refractive; shewing, how to
make all such Dials, and to adorn them witli all useful Furniture relating to the Course of the
Sun, performed arithmetically, geometrically, instrumentally and mechanically, first edition,
with numerous copperplates, folio, old calf {one joint cracked, portrait wanting, and one plate in
MS.); VERY RARE, £2. 155 Awnsham Churchill, 1682

An enlargement of the 'Art of Dialling', and the fullest treatise on the subject in English hitherto published. Pp.
323-30 contain a description of the celebrated Whitehall Dial, A.D. 16(59, constructed by Fraxcis Line (alias Hall), s.j.,
with a copperplate illustration.

10511 Second [last] Edition, corrected and Two New Tractates added, with fine portrait
(Bt. 64 by R. White, and numerous plates, folio, old calf gilt, rebacked (rare), £3. AOi

J. Matthews, for Awnsham and John Churchill, 1700
30812 Another Copy, contemporary calf {back damaged ; and browned on margins), £3. 35
10513 The Same {portrait wanting, a few II. slightly wormed, and a small piece torn out of

blank top of title, but a large and sound copy) ; original calf, £2. 8s Qd
Both the above editions (no others were published).' are very rare, and were unknown to the author's biographer in

It N. B., Lowndes, Watt, and Allibone ; while Dr. Hutton only mentions that of 1700. They contain a description
of Father Line's (or Hall'.s) celebrated sun-dial set up in Charles Il.'s private garden at Whitehall in 1669, with a plate
illustrating it. Both editions contain chapters oa ' reflex dialling ' by John Twysden and I. Halton, and on ' refractive
dialling.'

10514 — The Line of Proportion or Numbers, commonly called Gunter's Line, made easie :

by which may be Measured all Manner of Superficies and" Solids . . . also, how to perform the
same by a Line of Equal Parts, drawn from the Centre of a Two Foot Rule, with the Use of the
Line of Proportion Improved, etc. etc , with plate, 1684 : The Second Part, with the Addition of
other Lines, which may conveniently be put upon a Two-Foot Kule, and their Usss Exemplified
- . . with Supplement, containing' the Description and some Uses, of a ciinvenient Two-Foot
Joynt-Rule: upon which are inscribed divers Lines and Scales, sutable to all sort of Artificers
Occasions, by John Brown, 2 v. '77-6—3 vols. 24nio. in 1, contemporary calf {one joint cracked)

;

bare, £1. 10* H. 'and'G. Sawbridge, 1684-76
The author claims to have improved Gunter's slide rule, as modified by Wingate, Milbourn, and Selh Partridge, 'and

«o ordered the line, that it will perform the work without comijasses, by 'inspection, looking onely u^on the ruler."
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10816 LEYBOXJRN (William) The Line of Proportion, sixth Edition [of the first part],
carefully corrected and other New Ways of Measuring added by the Author, with folding plate of
slide rule [slightly damaged), 24mo. old calf {binding damaged, title and some II. soiled and worn,
and some side margins cut into), 6s Gc? A. and J. Churchill, 1689

10S17 Panarithmologia, being a Mirror, Breviate, Treasure, Mate for Merchants, Bankers,
Tradesmen, Mechanicks, and a Sure Guide for Purchasers, Sellers, or Mortgagers of Land,
Leases, Annuities, Rents, Pensions, etc. in present Possession or Reversion, and a Constant Con-
comitant fitted for all Mens Occasions, all Performed by Tables Ready Cast up . . . and by
Common Addition and Substraction, with a Necessary Appendix, containing Heads of Daily Use
to all Traders, first edition, small 8vo. sound copy in old ca^/ (rare), £1. 12s 6rf

J. Dunton and J. Harris, 1693
The 'Appendix ' (pp. 144), which has a separate title and pagination, is not contained in the following editions, and ' is

rich in luiscellanooin coniKicrcial information'.— />. S. B.

10818 Thirteenth Edition, M-ith Table of Commission or Brokerage, 12mo. old sheep,

10s %d 1761

IMS 19 Sixteenth Edition, carefully corrected and enlarged, with Tables directing how to

Buy and Sell by the Hundred : And to Cast up Expenses by the Day, Week, Month, and Year,
and a Calculation of Portugal Coin, \2iiio.fiue cojnj in old sheep, 10s 1772

' The most enduring of liia works ' [D. N, ]{.'}, and, according to Professor de Morgan, the Earliest Ready Reckoner
in English.

1082<J Panorganon: or a Universal Instrument, performing all such Conclusions (leo-

nietrical and Astrononncal as are usually wrought by the Globes, Spheres, Sectors, Quadrants,
Planispheres, and other the like Instruments, yet in being ; with Ease and Exactness, with seated

portrait, 2 copperplates of the instrument, and numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. old calf {Joints cracked^

also afew wormholes, and uater-stained on margins) ; RARE, £1. 5s }V. Birch, 1672
Containing also ' Problemes in Dialling '.

The author claims his instrument as an improvement on Guater's Quadrant, devoid of its ' ineumberances, and it hath
many otht-r conveniences '.

10521 LIBEBT (Joseph) Emploi de I'Electricite dans les Mines, 8vo. (pp. 130), sewn, 2s

St.-Etlenne, 1900
10522 LIBRI [-CARBUCCI] (Guglielmo Brutus Icilius Timoleon Conte; hihlioklept) Histoire

des Sciences Mathematiques en Italie, depuis la Renaissance des Lettres jusqu'h la Fin du
XVII^ Sieele, Tomes I k IV (seulsparus; jusqu'a Galilee); with diagrams, 4 vols. 8vo. sewn,
uncut {slightly water-stained) ; SCARCE, £1. Is 1838-41

' Ouvrage rtniiiquable par de consciencieuses recherches d'erudition et par un style aussi clair qu'elegant.'

—

Biaqr. Gen.
•It is a valuable history as concerns arithmetic, both in text and notes; the latter contain the liber aiigmenti ft

diminutioHU compiled by Abraham, supposed to be Aben Ezra (/.I pp. 304-7(5), Account of an extract from the Liber
AOIxtei of Leonard ot Pisa (v. II pp. 287-304), the Practica Geometri(P. of the same author, being the whole of his algebra
(v. II pp. 305-7()), and extracts from Pacioli (v. Ill pp. i77-04;, besides many other matters not relating to arithmetic.'—
Prof, de Morgiin'g Arithmetical Bfxjk.".

As was remarked in the first division of the Biblioiheca Cheinico-Mathematica, it is very sad that a mathematician
endowed with such inspiring baptismal names should have ever lapsed from the stern virtue of a .student of the exact
sciences to the wholesale depredation of public libraries for a long period of years I

10323 LICETI (Fortunio ; Univ. Padua) De LUCERNIS Antiquorum Reconditis Libri IV, in

quibus earum recens Inventarum adhuc ardentium Observationes raultfe primum aiVeruntur

:

Aliorum Opiniones omnes de ipsarum Attributis dein expendunter, earundem Causp.ne, Proprietates,
Dilierenti.'eque Singuhe . . . explicatis diligenter abditissimis Qn.Tstionibus de Ignium Caussis,

Origin*^, Varietate, Duratione, Motu, et Extinctu : de Antiperistasi, de Fumis, de Cinere, de
Lent »re, de Mistis Incombustilibus, de Brutnrum Funeribus, et de aliis Natune Arcanis ; with
folding pl'tte and other fine ivoodcutSy 4to. contemporary white vellum (fine copy), 12s Qd

Venetiift, 1621
The author seriously maintains that the lamps of the Vestal Virgins were inextinguishable, and continued to burn for

several centurits without the addition of any fuel. The work is chiefly of antiquarian interest.

!0S24 LICK OBSERVATORY of the University of California, Publications of the, prepared
under the Direction of the Lick Trustees, by Edward S. Holden : Vols. I-VI, VIII, and X,
with numerous plates and other illustrations, 8 vols. roy. 4to. cl. {partly o. p.), £3. 10s

Sacramento, 1887-1908
Contents :—I. History of the Ob.servatory, with its Buildings and Instruments : Observations of Double Stars by

S. W. BijRNBAM, 1879, of the Transit of Mercurj', 1881, by Capt. Floyd, E. S. Holden, and S W. Blrnham, of the
Transit of Venus, 1882, by D. P. Todd ; Meteorological Observations, by T. E. Eraser, 1880-5, and Reduction Tables for

Mount Hamilton, by G. C. Comstock. II. Double-StJir Observations with the 30-inch and 12-inch Refractors, by 8. W.
BuRNiiAM. in. Drawings and Photographs of the Moon, by L. Weinkk ; Investigation of Prisms of Optical Glass, by
C. S. Hastings; the Glass Scale of the L. O. Measuring Engine, by O. H. Tiitman; Spectroscopic Observations of

Nebuhe, by J. E. Keeler. IV. VI. and X. Meridian Circle Observations, '03-1000, by R. H. Tucker. V. Micrometrical
Observations of Double Stars discovered at Pulkowa, by W. J. Hussev. VIII. Photographs of Nebulse and Clusters
made with the Crossley Reflector, by J. E. Keeler, icitk 70 fine platen.

10325 Volumes II-VI and VIII, with numerous plates and other illustrations, 6 vols. roy. 4to.

cl., £2. 15s ibidem, 1894-1908

10326 Volumes II, and IV-VI only, tuith plates and other illustrations, 4 vols. roy. 4to. cl.,

£1. 5s ib., 1894-1903

10827 Volume IV only, withfront , roy. 4to. cl., os ib., 1894

1(J328 , Contributions from the. Vols. I-IV, with numerous plates (including fine silver prints

of Eclipses) and other illustrations, 4 vols, laige 8vo cl. {o. p.), lis 6rf ib., 1889-95
Contents:— I. Reports on the Observations of the Total Eclipse of the Sun of Jan, 1, 'i9 : of the Total

Eclipse of the Sun, Dec. 21-22, "89, and of the Total Eclipse of the Moon, July 22, '8S, and Catalogue of the Library, '91

:

III. Terrestrial Atmospheric Absorption of the Pnotographic Rays of Light, by J. M. S''Haeberle, '93: IV. Report on
the Total Eclipse of the Sun, observed at Mina Bronces, Chile, on April 10, '93, by J. M. Schaeberle, '95.

10829 Volume iv only, with 11 plates, large 8vo. cl., is ib., 1895
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10831 LLA.IS (Emmanuel) Climats, Geologie, Faune, et Geographie Botanique du Bresil ;

with folding map, thick impl. 8vo. sevj.i, 6s (p. F. 18 nett) 1872
10832 LIEBEN (Adolf) Synthese von Alkoholen mittelst gechlorten Athers. I. und II.

Abhandlung : Untersuchungen iiber den jjechlorten Ather und seine Derivate ; ^thylirter
Athylaikohol, 2 parts roy. 8vo. (pp. 81), sewn, 3* [Wien^ 1867-9]

A COMPLETE SET TO DATE IN THE ORIGINAL IMPRESSIONS :

10833 LIEBIG'S (Justus Freiherr v.; f.r s.) ANNALEN der CHEMIE (origmally

:

Annalen der Pharmacie : eine Vereinigung des Archivs des Apotheker-Vereins im
nordlichen Teutschland, und des Magazius fiir Pharmaeie und Experimentalkritik,
herausgegeben von Rudolph Brandes, Ph. Lorenz Geiger und Justus Liebig)

;

copiously illustrated : A COMPLETE ORIGINAL SET from the beginning in 1832 to

1912 (Bd. I—CCCLXXXXII), with Supplement-Band I-VIII, and Register zu Bd.
1-328, 8 V.—in all 408 vols. 8vo., everything to 1899 in 145 vv. strongly hound in hf.

calf neat, cl. sides, and the rest in 61 vv. hf. green morocco gilt (a very fine set) ; VERY
RARE, £220. Heidelberg, 18S2—Leipzig, 1912
An exceptionally fine set, and throughout in the rare original impressions, of one of the most important

chemical journals ever issued. The earlier as well as many of the later volumes are now excessively scarce and difficult to get.

10834 A LONG SERIES, complete from 1854 (Bd. 89) to 1899 (Bd. 304) : Register
zu Band 1-276, 7 vols, in 4—in all 223 vols. 8vo., everything to 1888 in 50 vv. hf. calf,

and the rest in 28 vv. hf. morocco gilt (in sound condition) ; scarce, £85.
Heidelberg, 1854

—

Leipzig, '99

10835 Animal Chemistry, or Organic Chemistry in its Applications to Physiology and
Pathology, edited by William Gregory, m d., 8vo. cL, Ss 1842

10836 Third Edition, greatly enlarged. Part I (all pub.) : Chemical Process of Respiration
and Nutrition, Metamorphosis of Animal Tissues (Method to be pursued in the Investigation),
8vo.cl.,3s 1846

10837 Chemische Untersuchung iiber das Fleisch und seine Zubereitung zum
Nahrungsmittel, 8vo. sewn, 3s 6d Heidelberg, 1847

The work which created zoochemical analysis.

10838 Chemistry in its Applications to Agriculture and Physiology, edited by Lord
Playfair and William Gregory, m.d., 4th Edition, enlarged, 8vo.eZ., 3* 6d 1847

10839 Chemistry and Physics in Relation to Physiology and Pathology, Svo. cZ., 2s 1846, or '7

10840 Familiar Letters on Chemistry, in its Relations to Physiology, Dietetics, Agriculture,
Commerce, and Political Economy, third Edition, much enlarged [by William Gregory, m.d.],
thick fcap. 8vo. cL, 2s Gd 1851

10841 Fourth Edition, revised and enlarged by John Blyth, m.d., with portrait {added),
large post 8vo. cl., Ss Qd 1859

Although now chiefly of historical interest, the work is still well worth reading as a popular introduction to chemistry.

10842 Hand-Book of Organic Analysis: the various Methods in determining the Elementary
Composition of Organic Substances, edited by AUGUST Wilhelm V. HOFMANN, F.R.s., with 85
woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., uncut (scarce), lOs 6d 1853

10843 Another Copy, hf. brown morocco neat {title stamped), 10s
This English edition contains an appendix ' On the Use of Gas as Fuel in Organic Analysis,' by the Editor.

10844' Instructions for the Chemical Analysis of Organic Bodies, translated by William
Gregory, m.d., f.r.s.e., with 43 woodcuts, 8vo. sewn, 6s Glasgow, 1839

This was the first edition of the above Hand-Book.
10845 The Natural Laws of Husbandry, edited by John Blyth, m.d , 8vo. cl., Ss 1863
10846 On Some Points of Agricultural Chemistry, 8vo. (pp. 45), setvn, with inscr. 'from

the author,' 45 1856
An attack on Lawes and Gilbert (qg. v. ante)), who questioned (quite rightly) Liebig's statement that plants took up

nitrogen directly from the air. Liebig defends this view, and brings forward in support peas and beans, which produced
nitrogenous food on unmanured soil. Later researches have shown that this is due to the nodules on the rootlets of these
plants, which cause, through bacterial action (symbiosis), the conversion of the nitrogen of the air into nitrogenous salts.

10847 Traite de Chimie Organique : Edition Fran^aise, considerablement augmentde par
I'AUTEUR, et publiee par Charles Gerhardt, 3 vols. 8vo. hf. brown calf extra {nice copy),
8s Qd 1840-4

10848 Untersuchungen iiber einige Ursachen der Saftebewegung im thierischen
Organismus; unth icoodcuts, 8vo. sewn. Is Qd Braunschweig, 1848

10849 , und Johann Christian POGGENDORFF: Handworterbuch der reinen und
ANGEWANDTEN Chemie, in Verbindungmitmehreren Gelehrten herausgegeben, rait Supplement;
with numerous copperplates {mostlyfolding), 10 vols. 8vo. hf. morocco gilt {nice set), 6s 6d ib., 1837-50

10850 ZWEITE Auflage, neu bearbeitet von mehreren Gelehrten und redigirt von Hermann
V. Fehling

; with numerous woodcuts, 9 vols. 8vo. in 11, hf. calf, 12s (p. M. 174 sewn) ih., 1857-64
See Fehling, No. 7S24, ante, for the third and last edition of this work.

10851 : Justus von Liebig : an Autobiographical Sketch, translated by J. Campbell
Brown, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, Is 1891

108.52 -: HOFMANN (August Wilhelm v., F.R.S.) The LiFE-WoRK of Liebig in Experimental
and Philosophical Chemistry, with his Influence on the Development of the Collateral Sciences
(Faraday Lecture, 1875), with fine photo-portrait, and fs. of Q-p. letter to Faraday, 8vo. cl. {scarce),
8s 6d

'

1876
'Prof. [Sir George Gabriel] Stokes [f.r.s.] with Dr. Hofmann's kind regards.'—I«scr. on flyleaf.
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10854 LIESEGANG (Paul E.) Handbuch der photographischen Verfahren mit Silberver-
BINDUNGEN, 7. veriiielirte Auflage ; vnth 112 woodcuts^ 8vo. hf. calf {title stamped), 3s

Diisseldorf, 1881

10855 LIFE-BOAT MODELS submitted for the PREMIUM offered by Admiral Algernon Duke
OF Northumberland, f.r.s. : Report of the Committee appointed to Examine them, \vith List

of the existing Life-Boat, Rocket, and Mortar Stations, with Abstract of the Wrecks in 1850, ivith

13 folding tinted plates by Joseph Prowse, of Woolwich Dockyard, of the models, and coloured
wreck-charts of the Northumbrian coast and of the British Islands, folio, cl. {scarce), 125 6ri 1851

The prize was awarded to James Beechino, of Great Yarmouth, whose model was that of the first self-righting lifeboat

ever built. The work was issued for presentation only.

The fourth Duke of Northumberland was a rather unusual Duke, and a noblehearted man. He entered the Navy as a
volunteer when he was twelve, and served for ten years, becoming acting-Captain of Lord Exmouth's flagship. At the

peace lie travelled in the East and was one of the early explorers of Egyptian antiquities, which led him to bear the whole
cost, till he died, of E. W. Lane's enormous Arabic Lexicon. He went out with Sir John Herschel to the Cape in 1836 for

observing the Southern Constellations, and maintained his .scientific interests to the end. But he loved his eld calling of

the sea best of all, and this led him to his lifelong work for the National Life-Boat Institution, of which the above
competition was a part. He became First Lord of the Admiralty in 1S52, and though a sailor of the old war was a pioneer

of steam power in the Navy. The only regrettable action of his life was the redressing, at great expense, of the interior

of the great feudal castle of Alnwick in the finicking mode of the age of Louis Quatorze.

10856 LIMBIRD (James) Account of the Strata observed in sinking for "Water at Boston, Lines.,

4to. (pp. 5), unbound, 2s 6rf 1786
Added are, ' Observations of the Transit of Mercury, May 4, 17S0,' by J. G. Kohler and 8. Rumovski.

10857 [LIMOJON de ST. DIDIEB (Alexandre Toussaint;] Le Triomphe Hermetique, ou la

l^IERRE Philosophale Victorieuse. Traittc phis complet et plus intelligible, qu'il y en ait eft

jusques ici, touchant le Magistere Hermetique ; with emblematicfolding plate, 12mo. sewn {plate

and some II. mended, worn, and soiled) ; rare, 15* Amsterdam, 1699
Including ' L'Ancienue Guerre des Chevaliers, ou Entretien de la Pierre des Philosophes avec I'Or et le Mercure . . .

compose originaireinent en Alleman par un tres-habile Philosophe,' on which the Triomphe Hermetique forms a
commentary.

10858 [ ] The Hermetical Triumph: or the Victorious Philosophical Stone: a Treatise
more compleat and more intelligible than any extant, concerning the Hermetical Magistery,
tran.slated from the French, with the Ancient VVar of the Knights, translated from the German
[and Annotations], with emblematic front., 12mo. old calf, newly rebacked {sound copy); rare,
£1. 1.9 [1723]

With long and interesting preface by the translator, in which he complains of the scarcity of good English works
on the ' Hermetic Art.'

Tlie work an'i its author were unknown to Mr. A. E. Waite.

10859 LINDELOF (Lorentz Leonard, Helsingfors) Lecons de Calcul des Variations, r6dig6es
en Collaboration avec I'Abbe F. N. M. Moigno, 8vo. hf calf neat, 4* 1861

A standard work on the calculus of variations.

10860 LINDEMANN (Ed.) Zur Beurtheilung der Veranderlichkeit rother Sterne, roy. 4to.

(pp. 10), sewn, \s%d St.-PUersbourg, 1882
10861 Helligkeitsmessungen der Bessel'schen Plejadensterne, roy. 4to. (pp. 29), sewn,

2s lb., 1884
10862 LINDEN (Diederick Wessel, m.d.) Three Letters on Mining and Smelting ; in which

a Method is laid down, whereby these useful Sciences may be greatly improved, with a Fourth
Letter, setting forth a Discovery of an easy Method to secure Ships' Bottoms from Worms, 8vo.

(pp. 96), hf bound, Is 1750
The above copy belonged to John Weale (1791-1S62), the architectural publisher of the Gothic Revival, and contains

an interesting biographical note by him on the author.

10863 LINDENAU (Bernhard August v.) Tabulae Martis novae et correctae, ex Theoria,
Gravitatis clarissimi De La Place, et ex Observationibus recentissimis erutae, 4to. buckram,
45 6rf Eisenberg, 1811

10364 Tabulae Veneris novae et correctae, ex Theoria Gravitatis clarissimi de Laplace,
et ex Observationibus recentissimis in Specula Astronomica Seebergensi habitis erutae, 4to.

buckram, As M Gothw, 1810
10865 LINDERS (Olof) Die Formelzeichen : ein Beitrag zur Losung der Frage der algebraischen

Bezeichnung der physikalischen, technischen und chemischen Grossen, impl, 8vo. sewn, 35

(p. M. 5) Leipzig, 1S05
10866 LINDGREN (Waldemar, U. S. Geol. Survey) The Genesis of the Copper-Deposits of

Clifton-Morenci, Arizona, 8vo. (pp. 40), sewn, \s Qd [Washington, 1904]
10867 LINDSAY (John) Engraving (Encyclopjedia Metropolitana) , with 4 plates by Lowry, 4to.

(pp. 72), unbound, 3s [1835]
10868 LINDSTEDT (Anders) Beitrag zur Integration der Differentialgleichungen der

Storung.stheorie, roy. 4to. (pp. 20), sewn, 2s St.-Petersbourg, 1883^

10S69 LINEHAM (Wilfred James, m.i.c.e.) Text-Book of Mechanical Engineering, ^vith

front.. Infolding plates, and 732 other illustrations, thick 8vo. cl., 5* 6rf (p. 10« M nett) 1894
10870 Seventh Edition, enlarged [with 5 Appendixes (pp. 263)], withfront., Infolding plates,

and 923 illustrations, thick 8vo. cl., Ss 6c? (p. 12* %d nett) 1904
10871 Another Copy, cl. (cover soiled), Is 6d
10572 LINEMANN (Albert; Univ. Konigsberg) DiSPUTATiO Inauguralis Mathematica de

Refractionibus Uranicis ; luith diagrams, am. 4to. (pp. 2i), sewn {rare), lOsQd Begiomonti, 1634

10573 LINGUET (Simon Nicolas Henri) Canaux Navigables, ou Ddveloppement des Avantages
qui resulteraient de I'Execution de plusieurs Projets en ce Genre pour la Picardie, I'Artois, la
Bourgogne, la Champagne, la Bretagne, et toute la France en general, avec I'Examen de quelques-
unes des Kaisonsqui s'y opposent, etc., 12mo. old French calf gilt, 6s 6d Amsterdam \_Paris] , 1769*
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10575 LING (Arthur Robert, f.i.c.) Malting, 8vo. (pp. 28), sewn, Is 1908

10576 , and Bernard Furley DAVIS; f.i.c. : Experiments on Malt Diastase, narrow
folio (pp. 11), seivn {advance proof, corrected), Is Qd 1902

10877 , and Theodore RENDLE : The Volumetric Determination of Reducing Sugars,
roy. 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, ]s 1905

10378 LINK (Heinrich Friedrich ; Univ. Berlin) Beytrage ziir Physik und Chemie, 3 vols. 8vo.

sewn {rare), Is 6d Rostock, 1795-7
Inhai.t :—Ueber eiiiige Grundlehren der Physik und Chemie : Beobachtungen und Betrachtungeniiberden Warraestoflf

:

Beytrage zar Philosophie der Physik und Chemie.
The work was unknown to Poggendorft'.

10879 LINTERN (William) The Mineral Surveyor and Valuer's Complete Guide : a Treatise
on Improved Mining Surveying, with new Traverse Tables, with the 2nd Edition, revised, of

Fedor Thoman's Treatise on Compound Interest and Annuities, with Logarithmic Tables,

4 plates, post 8vo. cL, 4s (p. 10s 6^0 1872

10880 Second Edition, with Appendix on Magnetic and Angular Surveying, with
Records of the Peculiarities of Needle Disturbances, 4 plates, post 8vo. cL, 2s 1887

This edition does not contain Thoman's Treatise on Interest, etc. (pp. 209).

10881 LINTON (William; landscape painter) A.^ciiE,TiiT and Modern Colours, from the earliest

Periods to the present Time, with their Chemical and Artistical Properties, post 8vo. cl. extra, g. e.,

with author^s inscr. {scarce), 8s 6d 1852
a valuable historical account, with copious quotations from Greek and Latin Classics, According to D. X B. the

author ' was well versed in the chemistry of colours.'

103S2 LIOUVILLE (Joseph, de Vlnsiitut ; f.r.s.) Developpements sur un Theoreme de Geo-
metrie : Sur une Propriete des Sections Coniques, 2 parts 4to (pp. 16', sewn, 2s Qd 1844

10383 De la Ligne Geodesique sur un Ellipsoide quelconque, 4to. (pp. 8), seivn, Is 6o? 1844

10SS4 LIPPINCOTr (Joseph Barlow, U.S. Geol. Survey) Californian Hydrography, with map,
etc., 8vo. sewn, 2s 6d Washington, 1903

i08S5 [L'lSLE (Joseph Nicolas de ; f.r.s.) Memoires pour servir k I'Histoire et au Progres de
I'AsTRONOMiE, de la Geographie, et de la Physique: Dissertations, Pieces nouvelles, Obser-
vations et Reflexions ; withfolding plates, 4to. old calf gilt {newly rebacked) ; rare, Ids

St. Petersbourg, 1738
The illustrations contain one showing the author's thermometric scale, much discussed at the time, but never adopted

in practice.

10S86 LIS3AJ0US (Jules Antoine) Rapport au Nom du Comite des Arts Economiques sur les

divers Modeles de Stereoscopes ; with plate, 4to. (pp. 14), seivn, 5s [1857]
a discussion of the respective merits of Brewster's refractive and Wheatstone's reflecting instruments, with Duboscq's

improvements of both. There is also an account ofa ' pseudoscope.'

10SS7 LISTING (Johann Benedikt) Der Census raumlicher Complexe, oder Verallgemei-
NERUNG des Euler'schen Satzes von den Polyedern; with 2 folding plates, 4to. (pp. 86),

sewn, 4s Gottingen, 1862
10888 VORSTUDIEN zur Topologie ; with woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 68), sewn {scarce), with auto, of

Prof. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., 6s M ibidem, 1848
' Various researches have been brought under the head oiana'ysis situs. The subject was first investigated by Leibniz,

and was later treated by Gauss, whose theory of knots has been employed by J. B. Listing.'—Pro/. Cajori.

103S9 LITTEN (J. Eduard) Das geschweisste Schmiedeeisenrohr, 2. Auflage, post 8vo. sewn,

2s Qd Berlin, 1906
10B90 LITTROW (Joseph Johann Edler v. ; Vienna Observatory) Gnomonik, oder Anleitung zur

Verfertigung aller Arten Sonnenuhren, 2. umgearbeitete Auflage ; with 2 folding copperplates,

8vo. sewn {scarce), Is 6d Wien, 1838
10391 Die Wunder des Himmels, oder gemeinfassliche Darstellung des Weltsystemes,

5. Auflage, nach den neuesten Fortschritten der Wissenschaft bearbeitet von Karl V. Littrow ;

with portrait, 10 plates {some coloured), aid 147 vnodcuts, thick 8vo. hf. calfneat, 4s Stuttgart, 1866
One of the bpst popular German handbojks of astronomy.

10892 LIVEING (G-eorge Downing, f.r.s.) Chemical Equilibrium the Result of the
Dissipation of Energy, with 2 plates, cr. 8vo. cl., with auto, and numerous MS. notes by Prof.
A. S. Herschd, F.R S. {scarce), 10s 6d Cambridge, 1885

Interesting for containing numerous MS. additions by Prof. A. S. Herschel, who defines chemical equilibrium as the
result of 'structural vigour-couples, (reversible) dispcusemants, and (unroversible) dispenditures of energy.'

The work also gives the author's theory of the ctmstitution of matter, ' an outcome of the vortex theory.'

10393 On the Effects of Dilution, Temperature, and other Circumstances on the
Absorption Spectra of Solutions of Didymium and Erbium Salts, with 23 plates, 4to.

(pp. 18), sewn, with inscr. to Sir Edward Thorpe, F.R.S., Ss 6d [Cambridge, 1899]

10394 , and Sir James DEWAR, f.r.s.: On the Refraction and Dispersion of Liquid
Oxygen, and the Abr-.orption Spectrum of Liquid Air, 8vo. (pp. 5), seivn. Is Qd 1895

10895 On the Separation of the Least Volatile Gases of Atmospheric Air, and
their Spectra, with 2 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 10), sewn. Is Qd 1901

10896 On the SPECTRUM of the More Volatile Gases of Atmospheric Air which
are not condensed at the Temperature of Liquid Hvdrogen : PRELIMINARY Notice, Svo. (pp. 8),

sewn, \s Qd 1900

10897 LC)B (Walther; Univ. Berlin) Die Elektrochemie der organischen Verbindungen
3. [neueste], umgearbeitete Auflage von * Unsere Kenntnisse in der Elektrolyse und Electro-

synthese organischer Verbindungen' ; with 10 illustrations, Svo. seivn, Qs (p. M. 9) Halle a. S., 1905
10S98 LOBANOFF (D. I.) Catalogue du Musee de la Societe Ouralienne a Ekatherinebourg.

L Geologie, Mineralogie, Paleontologie et Archeologie (en Langues russe et franchise),

roy. Svo. seivn, 3s Qd Ekatherinebourg, 1897
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10900 LIVERPOOL and MANCHESTER RAILWAY : Minutes of Evidence before the Lords'
Committees to whoiu was referred the Bill intituled ' An Act for Making and Maintaining a
Railway or Tramroad from the Town of Liverpool to the Town of Manchester, with
certain Branches therefrom, all in the County of Lancaster,' folio, hf. calf {joints broken), with
au'o. * George Eennie [F.E.S], May 9th, 1826 ' (verv scarce), £3. 3s 1826

Th3 parliamentary evidence in the Lords concerning the first railway line ever openei for passenger traffic, and thus
of great importance in connexion with the early history of railway enginepring. Among the witnesses were James
Cropper (afterwards director of the railway), Sir John Gladstone. M.P. (father of Mr. Gladstone), Alexander Ninimo,
F.R.S , George Rennie. F. R.S , and Charles Blacker Vignoles, F.R.S.; while among counsel for the promoters was the
delightfully Pirkwickian Mr. Serjeant SpanVie.

10901 GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY, Abstract of the Proceedings of the, complete from
the beginning in 1859 to 1885 (Vols. 1-5, No. 1), with numeroui plates {coloured, photographic and
plain), and other illustrations, 4 vols, and i part 8vo. vo. 1-3 buckram, and the rest sewn, £1.1*

Liverpool, 1861-85
10902 LIVERSEDGE (Alfred John, a.m.i.c.e.) Commercial Engineering, by ' a General

Man'AGEr,' 8vo. c/., 5* (p. Is 6d nett) 1912
10903 LIVERSIDGE (Archibald, f.r.s.) The Minerals of New South Wales, 2nd Edition, 4to.

sewn, 5.V [Sydney, 18821
10904 LLOYD (Commr. Eiward William, r.n.), and Lt.-Col. A. G. HADCOCK, Elsvlck Works •

Artillery : its Progress and Present Position, with nurnerous plates (2 coloured), and woodcuts,
thick roy. 8vo. (pp. 463), cl., with auto, of Major Gen. E. S. May, R.A., \2s Qd (p. £1. UsQd)

Portsmouth, 1893
a valuable work. Pp. 315-423 contain ballistics.

10905 LLOYD (Humphrey, d.d., f.r.s. ; Frovost T. C. D.) Elementary Treatise on the
Wave Theory of Light; 2nd Edition, with Additions, diagrams, 8vo. cL, 4s 1857

10306 Third [last] Editiojj, revised and enlarged, with diagrams, 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 8s 6d 1873
'There is no book in any language which puts the leading principles of this subject so clearly and concisely, and at the

.same time so completely and in t^uch an intere.«<ting manner, before the stwdeat.'—Acxdemy.
The third edition contains aa additional chapter on absorption and emission.

10907 Elements of Optics, with '2folding plates, Svo. cl., with auto, of W. F. Donkin, F.R.S.,
5s Dublin, 1849

109OS Lectures on the Wave Theory of Light, 2 folding plates, 8vo. hf. calf. As ibidem, 18tl
Forming the first edition of the ' Elementary Treatise on the Wave Theory of Light.'

10909 On the Phenomena presented by Light in its Passage along the Axes of Bi-Axal [sic]

Crystals, with 1 plates, 4to. (pp. 13), sewn {scarce), Qs 6s \ib., 1833]
• Perhaps his most notable single scientific achievement, establishing by experiment the existence of conical refraction

in biaxial crystals, in conformity with the theoretical anticipations of Sir William Rowan Hamilton {v. No. SSCO, ante].
He also succeeded in establishing experimentally the law by which the polari-sation of the rays composing the luminous
cone is governed.'—D. N. B.

10910 Results of Observations at the Magnetical Observatory of Dublin, 1840-3:
1. Series: Magnetic Declination (pp. 25), with 3 plates: On the Mean Results of
Observations (pp. 36)—in 1 vol. 4to. sewn, As Qd ib., 1849

10911 LOBATSCHEWSKY (Nicolai Ivanovitch) Geometrical Researches on the Theory of
Parallels, translated [with Introduction, and Appendix on Elliptic Geometry], by Georgk
Bruce Halsted [4th Edition] , with 37 diagrams, roy. 8vo. d. {scarce). 8« 6rf A ustin, Texas [1892]

The only English translation of the author's celtblatrd resf arches on the theory of parallel lines—the foundation of
hyperholic geometry. 'Wliat Vesalius was to Galen, what Copernicus was to Ptolemy, that was Lobatschewsky to
Euclid '.—Professor Clifford.

10912 LOBATTO (Rehuel; Delft) Lessen over de Integraal-Rekening ; icith 2 folding plates,

2 vols. 8vo. boards, 2s Qd 's Gravenhage, 1851-2

10913 Memoire sur les FoNCTiONS Elliptiques de Premiere et de Seconds Espece, 4to.

(pp. 47), sett?n, 2* [Amsterdam, \M&]
10914 MliMOIRE sur riNT^GRATION des EQUATIONS LlN^AIRES aux DiFFERENTlELLES

Partielles a Trois Variables, 4to. sewn,^ 2s 6rf ibidem, 1837
10915 Memoire sur I'Integration des Equations Linj^aires aux Differentielles et aux

Differences Finies, 4to. (pp. 73), sewn, 2s 6d [v6., 1837]
10916 MEMOIRE sur une M6THODE d'AppROXiMATiON pour le Calcul des Rentes ViAGfeRES,

4to. (pp. 32), sewn, 2s 6d ib., 1864
10917 Memoire sur la Theorie des Caracteristiques, 4to. (pp. 82), sewn, 2s 6d ib., 1837
10918 Note sur une Propriete relative aux Racines d'une Classe Particuliere

d'EQUATlONS du 3c Degre, 4to. (pp. 14), sewn. Is 6d 1844
10919 Recherches sur la Sommation de queloues Series Trigonom^triques, 4to. seivn,

2s 6d Delft, 1827
10920 Verhandeling over de Zamenstelling en het Evenwigt van een Stelsel Krachten

werkende op een Vast Ligchaam, 4to. (pp. 66), sewn, 2s Amsterdam, 1849
10921 Verklaring eener NiEUWE^n Vereenvoudigde Handelwijze voor het Trekken

van den Cubuswortel, 12mo. sewn. Is 6d '« Gravenhage, 1842
10922 LOBLEY (James Lo^an, f.g.s.) Mount Vesuvius : a Descriptive, Historical, and Geological

Account of the Volcano and its Surroundings, 20 />/a<e* and maps, 8vo. cl., t. e. g., bs (p. 124' 6c?) 1889
Containing reprints of four contempjrary accounts of the formation of Monte Nuovo in Isls, a description of Prof.

Palinieri's Seismograph, etc etc.

10923 Volcanic Phenomena : The Mean Variation of the Globe : The Crust of the
Globe and its Disturbances, plate—3 pamphlets 8vo. sewn, 2s %d Lewes, 1897-8

10924 LOBMEYB, (L.), Albert IL^, und Wendelin BOEHEIM : Die Gl.\SINDUSTRIE, ihre

Geschichte, gegenwiirtige Entwicklung und SrATlsriK, 8vo. hf. roan neat, 5s Stuttgart, 1874
Pp. 3-144 contain an interesting history of glassniaking to the end of the XVIIIth Century.
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10926 LOBRY de BRTJYN (0. A.) The Flashing Point of Petroleum, 8vo. {pp. 57), sewn.

Is 6d
,

[1896];

10927 , et J. W. van GEUN3: Corps Aromitiques Nitres XVII : Etude comparative des
trois Dinitrobenzenes IV. Actioa dii Cyanure de Potassium, loy. Svo. (pp. .36), sewn, Is 6d

Leide, 1904
10928 , and 0. H. SLXJITER: The Beckmann-Rearrangement : Transformation of

Acetophenoxime into Acetanilide and its Velocity, irapl. Svo. (pp. 6), sewn, \s

{Amsterdam, 1904];

10929 , et Alphonse STEG-ER ; Influence de I'Eau sur la Vitesse de Formation des
Ethers Ordinaires, roy. 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, Is Leide, 1899

10930 LOOK (Alfred George) Gold : its Occurrence and Extraction ; the Geographical and
Geological Distribution of Gold-bearing Rocks, Modes of Working Shallow Placers, etc.,

Hydraulicing, the Reduction and Separation of Auriferous Quartz, the Treatment of Complex
Ores containing other Metals ; also a Bibliography, and a Glossary of English and Foreign
Terms, with 185 woodcuts, and 6 maps, thick impl. 8vo. (pp. 1250), cl. {cover soiled) ; o. p.,

lis Qd p. (£2. 12s Gd) 1882
The most extensive work on the subject ever written, and indispensable as a woi'k of reference.

10931 LOCK (Charles George Warnford) Mining and Ore-Dressing Machinery: a comprehensive
Treatise dealing with the Modern Practice of winning both Metalliferous and non-Metalliferous^

Metals, including all the Operations incidental thereto, and preparing the Product for the

Market, with 639 woodcuts, thick roy. 4to. cl., £1. Is (p. £2. 12s Qd) 1890

10932 Workshop Receipts, third series, illustrated, post 8vo. cL, Is 6d (p. 5*) 1885
10933 , G. W. WIGNER, and Robert Henry HARLAND, ff.i.c. : Sugar Growing and

Refining : a Comprehensive Treatise on the Culture of Sugar-Yielding Plants, and the Manu-
facture, Refining, and Analysis of Cane, Beet, Maple, Melon, Milk, Palm, Sorghum, and Starch
Sugars, with copious Statistics, and Chapter on the Distillation of Rum, with 10 folding plates

and 205 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl. [o. p.), I2s 6d (p. £1. 10s) 1882
10934 LOCK (John Bascombe, pr. ; Caius Coll.) Dynamics for Beginners, 3rd Edition, with

numerous diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s Qd 1890'

109.35 Treatise on Higher Trigonometry, 4th Edition, enlarged, with numerous diagrams,
cx.^vo.cl.,'2sQd 1893

10936 LOCKE (John, f.r.s.) Elements of Natural Philosophy, to which are added some
Thoughts concerning Reading and Study for a Gentleman, ivith portrait after Kneller, 12mo.
contemporary sheep {Joints cracked), 4s [1750]

10937 LOCKE (Joseph, m.p., c.e., f.r.s.): Bow-String Bridge Ribs: a Description of Ribs pre-

pared for a Bridge over the Regent's Canal, London, for the Blackwall Extension Railway,
by Messrs. Fox, Henderson and Co., under the Direction of Joseph Locke, m.p., f.r.s., with 3

folding plates (linen-mounted), 4to. cl., 5s London Works, near Birmingham, 1849
This was for the beginning of the original North London Railway, which was an extension of the North-Western from

Chalk Farni to the Blackwall Railway and the Docks, and was tin Hue on which Mr. Briggs was murdered by Miiller.

The bowstring girder had a long vogue, but is now hardly rigid enough for the enormous moving weights of the modern
express train.

10938 , The Life of, by Joseph Devey, with steel portrait, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 14s) 1862
10939 LOCKHABT (James) Leerwijze om den Cubik-Wortel uit alle Getallen te trekken, roy.

Svo. (pp. 11), sewn, 3s Qd apud auctorem [Haarlem, 1821]

10940 Method of Approximating towards the Roots of Cubic Equations belonging to the
Irreducible Case, ivith diagrams, impL 8vo. boards, uncut {scarce), Qs Qd R. Ackermann, 1813

' Presented to me by J. Lockhart Esqre. Beets.'

—

Inscr. on Hyleaf.

The author, who is overlooked in D. N. B., was according to Poggendorff, ' ein reicher Privatmann, der von 1S19 bis

183^ in Harlem und darauf an verschiedenen Orten von England lebte. Mitglied der Astronomical Society.' On the title

of the Dutch work, which has the preface initialled and the dates filled up in his autograph, he styles hiiftself ' heer van
Lanhams. in het graafschap van Essex.'

10941 LOCKWOOD (Thomas Dixon) Practical Information for Telephonists, large 12mo.
morocco neat {title stamped), 2s New York, 1882

10942 LOCOMOTIVE (The) of To-day, reprinted, with Revisions and Additions, from ' The
Locomotive Magazine' ; third Edition, with 56 illustrations {including 19 plates), Svo. cl., 2s 1904

No*-i a mere collection of engine-portraits, but a complete treatise on construction and working.

10943 LOEWY (Moritz ; de VInstitut) Bahnbestimmung des ersten Kometen 1857 : Uber die

Bahn des Cometen V 1858: des Kometen Donati : Elemente der Bahn des von Bruhns
am 21. Mai 1858 in Berlin entdeckten Kometen— 4 parts roy. 8vo. unbound, 3s Qd Wien, 1858-9

10944 :6phemeride3 des Etoiles de Culmination Lunaire et de Longitude, 1892-1904;
13 parts 4to. sewn, 15s (p. F. 39 nett) 1891-1902

10945 Etude des Conditions k realiser dans I'Execution des Cliches pour obtenir
I'Homog^n^ite et le Maximum d'Exactitude dans la Determination des Coordonnees des Images
Stellaires, etc. etc., 4to. (pp. 7), sewn. Is Qd 1902

10946 Recherches sur la DETERMINATION des Const.vntes des Cliches Photographiques
du Ciel ; with diagrams, 4to. sewn, with author's inscr., 5s Qd 1893

10947 , et Pierre PUISEUX: Atlas Photographique de la Lune, public par I'Observatoire

de Paris ; Parts 2-6 and 8 {text only), 6 parts 4to. sewn, £1. Is Imprimerie Nationale, 1897-1904
1094S Thi<;orie du Systi^me Optique compose d'une Lunette Astronomique et^d'un

Double Miroir Plan. Application k la Mesure precise des Distances en Vue de I'Etude
de rAberration et de la Refraction ; with 27 diagrams, 4to. sewn, 3s Qd 1891

10949 Recent Progress accomplished by Aid of Photography in the Study of the
Lunar Surface, 3 plates of lunar photographs, roy. 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn, Is Qd Washington, 1900
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10951 LOCKYER (Sir Joseph Norman, f.r.s.) The Chemistry of the Sun, with 134 illmtrations,
8vo. d. {o. p.), 7s (p. 14,s) 1887

This work develops the author's theory of sun-spots, first communicated to the Royal Society in 1S86.

10952 Contributions to Solar Physics: a Popular Account, with special Reference to
Spectroscopic Researches, with 7 plates (3 coloured), and 175 woodcuts, thick Svo. cl. extra,
t. e. g. {o.p.),8s6d{p. £1. llsGd) 1874

Sir Xoruian Lockyer was the first to apply spectroscopy to the study of the sun's surface.
The above work includes his papers on solar physics contributed to the ' Philosophical Transactions 'and to the French

Academy of Sciences, as well as lectures and contributions to various scientific periodicals, with original chapters, notes,
appendixes, and index.

10953 Elementary Lessons in Astronomy, first edition, with coloured frontispiece,
15 plates, and 78 woodcuts, Timo. cl., 2s (p. 5* 6rf) 1868

10954 New Edition [enlarged], with coloured front. , 16 plates, and 90 tvoodcuts, 12mo. cl.,

2s 6d (p. 55 6d) 1889
10955 Inorganic Evolution as studied by Spectrum Analysis, with 43 illustrations, 8vo.

cl., 2s ed (p. 4* nett) 1900
' Containing an account of my most recent enquiries into the chemistry of the stars.'—Pre/a^e.

10953 The Meteoritic Hypothesis : the Results of a Spectroscopic Inquiry into the Origin
of Cosmical Systems, with 7 plates, and 101 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., \0s (p. 17s nett) 1890

This important work contains all the author's investigations on the subject, and includes his proposition that 'all
self-himinous bodies in the celestial space are composed either of swarms of meteorites, or of masses of meteoric vapour
produced by heat.'

10957 Recent Researches in Solar Chemistry, 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, 2& 1878

10958 The SPECTROSCOPE and its APPLICATIONS, with coloured frontispiece, and 60 woodcuts,
post 8vo. cl. (scarce), 4s 1873

10959 Stargazing : Fast and Present, expanded from Shorthand Notes of a Course of Royal
Institution Lectures, with the Assistance of G. A. Seabroke, F.R.A.S., with frontispiece and 217
woodcuts, manyfrom old prints, 8vo. cl., uncut, t. e. g. (o. p.), \0s Qd (p. £1. 1*) 1878

Including a valuable historical account of the ' pre-telescoplc age ', and of the invention of the telescope ; also accounts
of 'Time and Space Measures ', and ' Modern Meridional Observations '.

10960 Studies in Spectrum Analysis, with 8 coloured plates, and 51 woodcuts, post Svo. cL,
3* (p. 6* Qd) 1878, '83, or '94

10961 , and F. E. BAXANDALL : The Spectrum of y Cygni, withfolding plate, 4to. (pp. 18),
hoards, 2s Qd 1903

10962 , and Arthur SCHUSTER, f.r.s. : Report on the Total Solar Eclipse of April 6,

1875, with 6 plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, 35 6c? 1878
10963 LODGE (Alfred) Mensuration for Senior Students, with diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6rf

(p. 4* Qd) 1895
10964 On Products and Quotients of Concrete Quantities, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is 1888

10965 LODGE (Sir Oliver Joseph, f.r.s.) Easy Mathematics, chiefly Arithmetic, containing
a Summary of most Things in Elementary Mathematics useful to be known, with diagrams, cr.

8vo. d., 2s %d (p. 4* 6rf) 1905

10966 Elementary Mechanics, including Hydrostatics and Pneumatics ; new Edition,
completely revised by the Author, Alfred and Charles S. Lodge, with 107 illustrations, cr.

8vo. 25 Qd (p. 45 6rf) 1904

10967 Man and the Universe : a Study of the Influence of the Advance in Scientific

Knowledge on our Understanding of Christianity, 8vo. cl., 45 Qd (p. 75 Qd nett) [1908]

10968 Modern Views on Electricity, ivith 55 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., with author's
signature, and auto, of F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.R.S., 2s 6fl? (p. 65 6fl?) 1889

10969 [Second Edition, enlarged, and with Chapter on Recent Progress], with 67 illustrations,

cr. 8vo., cL, 3s (p. 65 6c?) 1892

10970 Modern Views on Matter (Romanes Lecture), Svo. sewn, Is Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1903

10971 Signalling across Space without Wires ; the Work of Hertz and his Successors

;

2nd enlarged Edition, with steel portrait of Hertz, and 32 tvoodcuts, 8vo. cl., 2s 6d [1898]

10972 Third [last] Edition, with additional Remarks on the Application to Telegraphy,
and Later Developments, 67 illustrations, 8vo. cl., Zs 6d (p. 55 nett) [1900]

The Later Developments now include the Application to Party Politics.

10973 The Work of Hertz and some of his Successors, with steel portrait, and diagrams,
Svo. cl.{o.p.),2sed [1894]

10974 LOEFFLER (Friedrich), Georg: OESTEN, und R. SENDTNER : Wasserversorgung,
Wasseruntersuchung und Wasserbeurteilung, mit Beithigen von Th. Weyl ; with 72
illustrations, roy. Svo. buckram, 45 (p. M. 9 sewn) Jena, 1896

10975 LOESOH (M.) Bestimmung der Intensitat der Schwerkraft auf 20 Stationen an der
westafrikanischen Kiiste von Rio del Rey (KamerunGebiet) bis Kapstadt ; udth 2 plates, 4to.

(pp. 50), sewn, 35 Qd Berlin, 1902

10976 LOEWE (Ferdinand), und Georg MEYER: Weichen und Kreuzungen. Dreiischeiben
und ScHiEBEBiJiiNEN. (Der Eisenbahnbau. III. Abteilung) ; with folding plate, and \%Q other
illustrations, large impl. Svo. sewn, As (p. M. 8) Leipzig, 1898

10977 LOFFLER (Alexander) Uber die Methode, die grossten und kleinsten Werthe umbe-
STIMMTER Integralformeln zu tinden ; with folding plate, roy. Svo. (pp. 30), sewn, \s 65

Wien, 1859
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10980 LOGAN (James) Demonstrationes de Radiorum Lucis in Superficies Sph^ricas-

remotiiis ab Axe Incidentium a Primaiio Foco Aberrationibus ; withfolding plate, 8vo. (pp. 29),
sewn,Qs Lugduni Batavorum, 1741

10981 Experimenta et Meletemata de Plantarum Generatione, nee non Canonum pro
INVENIENDIS RkFRACTIONUM tlim SiMPLICIUM, tlim in LeNTIBUS DuPLICIUM FoCIS DEMONSTRA-
TIONES GeometriC'E ; with 2 folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 32), sevm {rare), 10? Qd ibidem., 173^

The first pirt is an enlarged account, origiaally published in th-i Philosophical TransacHonfi, of the author's experiments^
on the fertilisation of inaiz-?, ' an iniporrant demonstration of the sexuality of plants.'— D. S. B.

James Looan, an Irishman, was Williaii Penn's agent in America, Mayor ot Philadelphia, and one of Benjamin
Franklin's first protectors. He left his valuable library to the City of Philadelphia.

10982 LOGhARirHMS (Loo^Lstical), Table of, for finding the Part Proportional both in Time and
Motion, 8vo. (pp. 26), setvn, Zs Qd [c. 1780]

10983 L0HNEYS3 (Georg Engelh.ard v.) Bericht vom Bergwerck, wie man dieselben bawen
und in gaten Wolstande bringen sol, . . sampt alien dazu gehorigen Arbeiten, Ordnung und
rechtlichen Processen ; with engraved title, and \Q finely etchedfolding plates, minutely illustrating
the machinery and processes in Mining and Metallurgy then in vogue, folio, sewn {small hole itt

1 plate; some, leivzi slightly wxterstainei, otherwise a sound copy) ; rare, £2. 2s o. J. u. 0. [? 1619]
A complete treatise on mining and metallurgy as practised in Germany during the XV'IIth Century. The above edition

is very rare. It was reprinted in 1690,

10384 — -— Grundlicher und aussfuhrliciier Bericht von Bergwercken, wie man dieselbigen
niitzlich und fruchtbarlich bauen . . . insbssonderheit die Ertze und Metallen . . . autl'*

niitzlichste bearbeiten, rosten, waschen, puchen, seigern, in kleinem Feuer probiren, cimentiren,
seheiden, und im grossen Feuer ohne Abgang schmeltzen und zu Nutze raachensoll ; sampt Berg-
Ordnung, und Bericht von der Berglente Verrichtung und Freyheiten ; with engraved title, and
fine and clean impressions of the 16 finely etrhedfolding plates^ folio, boards {engraved title mounted.,
also slightly ivaterstained and browned) ; rare, £1. 105 Leipzig, 1690

10985 LOHRMANN (Wilhelm Gotthelf) Mondkarte in 25 Sectionen und 2 Erliiuterungstafeln,
mit Erlauterungen und selenographischen Ortsbestimmungen, unter Mitwirkung von F. VV. und
M. Opelt, herausgegeben von J. F. Julius Schmidt; neue wohlfeile Ausgabe, mit Vorwort von
H. Ebert; ivith fine portrait, 1 plate, and 25 maps on copper, neatly LINEN-MOUNTED IN 4
LARGE SEOTIONS,roy.4to.mp9r^/b;io(l plate loxntinrj) ',o.p, 15* (p. M. 25 unmounted) Leifzig, 1892

' A series of 2) excellent lunar charts.'—G. F. Chamhtrs, F.R.A.S. ' The first scientifically executed lunar chart, on a
scale of 37V to a lunar diameter.'

—

Mi-^a Agnes Af. Gierke.

10986 LOMMEL (Eug-en, Erlanqen) The Nature of Light, with General Account of Physical
Optics; coloured spectrum-table and 188 u-oodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 55) 1875, or '88

10987 Studien uber die Be^sel'schen Functionen, 8vo. sewn {scarce), 6s Leipzig, 1865
Adopting a nomenclature differing from Neumann's.

THE EARLIEST BOOK CATALOGUE:
10988 [LONDON (William, bookseller)^ A Catalogue of the most Vendible Books in England,

Orderly and Alphabetically Digested ; under the Heads of Divinity, History, Physick, and
Chyrurgery, Law, Arithmetick, Geometry, Astrologie, Dialling, Measuring Land and
Timber. Gageing, Navigation, Architecture, Horsmanship, Faulconry, Merchandize, Limning,
Military Discipline, Heraldry, Fortification and Fire-works, Husbandry, Gardening, Komances,
Poems, Plays, etc , with Hebrew, Greek and Latin Books for Schools and Scholars. The like
Work never yet performed by any [with Supplement of New Books come forth since
August 1, 1657, till June 1, 1658], sni. 4to. old calf {partly water-stained, and back of binding
damageo) ; very rare, with inscr. as below, £4. 45 printed in the year 1658

'J[ohn] W[interi Jones [principal lib'-arian, British Museum (1805-81)] with kind regards of John Edward Gray, British
Museum [F.R.S., 1800-75].'— /(iscr. onjljileof.

' London is beit known by a very rare catalogue of English literature [supra], which he drew up in 1658 . . . The
signature ' William London' attached to the dedication has been absurdly explained as that of William Juxnn, Bishop of
London. Besides the dedication . . . there is an ' Epistle to the most candid and ingenious reader,' and a very spirited
and well-written ' Introduction to the Use of Books, or a short Essay upon the Value and Benefits of Learning and
Knowledge ' (pp. 49) . . . London's claim to have produced the earliest catalogue of any bibliographical pretensions is
fully .justitied.'—Si/' Sidney Lee.

'Whenever you can meet with this small volume, purchase it, if it be only for the sake of reading the spirited intro-
duction prefixed to it. The author was a man (whoever he n:ay chance to b-) of no mean intellectual powers.'—i»iMi7i's
Blhliomtnia. Lemoine, in his History of Printing, ascribes the preface to Thomas Guv, the bookseller-Iounder of Guy's
Hospital—m obvious misstitement, as? the latter was born (according to D. N. B.) c. 1(545.

10989 LONES (Thomas East) Aristotle's Researches in Natural Science, vnth 10 illustrations,
8vo. cl., 4.S (p. Gs nett) 1912

10390 LONEY (Sidney Luxton, Roy. Hollow xy CM.) The Elements of Coordinate Geometry,
u-ith diagrams, post 8vo. cL, 3s Qd (p. 7* Qd) 1895

10991 Second Edition, revised, with diagrams, post 8vo. cl., As 1896
1039-2 Plane Trigonometry ; Stereotyped Edition, with diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., As (p. 7* Gd)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1900
10993 Another Copy, with Solutions, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. cl., 105(p. 18^) apudeandem, ibidem, 1896
10994 Treatise on Elementary Dynamics, 4th Edition, diagrams, with Solutions, 2 vols.

cr. 8vo. cl., Ss (p. 156) a. e., ib., 1897-2

10995 LONG (Charles A.) The Dry Collodion Process, first edition, with 5 woodcuts, fcap. 8vo.
(pp. 31), seirn {title wanting), l-^s 6(1 1857

10996 Third Edition, vnth 5 woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. (pp. 38), sewn, 3s ed 1858
' The dry collodion process devised by Mr. Long is more simple and effective than any other.'—J?/. London Xeivs.

10997 Practical Photography, on Glass and Paper, including the Collodion, Albumen,
Calotype, Waxed Paper, and Positive Paper Processes, fcap. 8vo. (pp. 4S), setcn, 3s 6d 1854
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10998 LONG (Roger, D.D., f.r.s., Master ofPembroke Hall) ASTRONOMY, with the rareContinuation,
including,' Books IV and V [edited and continued by Richard Dunthorne and William
Wales, f.r.s], wilh numerous fine folding plates, 2 vols. 4to. sound copy in contemporart/ calf,

with old armorial bookplate of Thomas Wright, I2s 6d Cambridge, 1742-84
' An important work '.—MUa Agnes M. Cltrke. The continuation includes an interesting memoir of the author, as well

asalistotcontentstov.il.
t t.t to

10999 Vol. I ohly, ivith numerous copperplates, 4to. old calf {joints cracked), Ss Qd ibidem, 1742

11000 LONGITUDES (Bureau des), Annales du : Travaux faits a I'Observatoire Astronomique

de MONTSOURIS, et Menioires divers, Tome V® ; with 4 plates, and numerous diagrams, 4to. sevm,

105 (p. F. 25 nett) 1897

11(X)1 LONGO (Agatino, Univ. Catania) Osservazioni Preliminari sulla Teoria della

Gravitazione Universale, 8vo. hf. cl., with author'sinscr. on cover {scarce), bsQd Catania, 1832
' CoiititMiO la <limostra/.ir)iie ai)0<littica della erroneita (?ella teoria della ^Mavifazi'ine universale.'— vlrrcr^inien/o.

11002 LONGOMONTANUS [rec^c LONGBERG, 5ive LUMBORG] (Christian Severin) Astro-

tNOMlA Danica, in duas Partes tributa : quarum I. Doctrinani de Dinrna Apparente Siderum

Revohitione super Spha?ra Armillari Veterum instaurata, explicat : II. Theorias de Motibus
" "

Planetaruni ad Observationes TvCHONis Brah.e, et proprias," in triplici Fornia redintegratas,

ir; cum Appendice de Asscititiis Ctcli Phrenomenis, nempe, Stellis Novis etCometis,

!>

I

complectitu
editio princeps ; with woodcuts and numerous diagrams, 4to. old hf. calf {slightly browned as

usual, but sound copy), lis 6d Amstelodami, 1622
The author's most important work. According to Gassendi, th's work should be attributed more correctly to Tvcuo

Brahr, as the tables of celestial movements were begun under his direction, and executed after a treatise by him which
liad been copied by Longomontanus.

* Ein Hiich welches die sphiirische und theoretische Astronomie nach dem ptolemiiischen. copernicanischen und
tychonischen System enthalt. Longoraontan war Anhanger des Tycho, nahm aber an, dass die Erde tJiglich von Westen
nach OstPii lotire '— />. C'lntlier.

11003 LONGRIDGE (Gapt. Cecil Clement, m.i.m.e) Gold Dredging, with numerous folding and
other plates, rov. 8vo. c/., ^s (p. 10« nett) 1905

11004 LONGRIDiS^E (James Atkinson, m.i.c.e.) On the Construction of Artillery, and other

Vessels, to Resist Great Internal Pressure, with Abstract of Discussion, edited by Charles
Manly, f.r.s., and James Forrest, a.i.c.e., with woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 4s 6d 1860

11C05 Another Copy; also: Bidder (George Parker, Junr. ; Calctdating Boy) The
National Defences, 7«7A Twa/)* a?it/ other illustrations—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf neat, with
bookplate of Henry Reeve, C.B., editor of the Greville Memoirs, 6s 6d 1860-1

11006 Internal Ballistics, m<Arfia(7mm5, 8vo. hf calfneat {titlestamped)-, o.p.,^s{^.\%s) 1889

11007 Another Copy, cl., 8s
Including E.mii.e Sarrau's inve«tigations of the formulae for muzzle velocity and maximum pressure. Chapter V

ti-eats of ' Guns as Thermodynamic Machines.'

11008 Treatise on the Application of Wire to the Construction of Ordnance, with
diagrams, 8vo. cl., 8s 6d (p. £1. 56) 1884

11009 Wire-Gun Construction, with Abstract of the Discussion on the Paper, 30 diagram."

y

Svo. (pp. 52), sewn, 3s 1884
A proof cojjy of thi.s important paper, the first practical suggestion of wire-guns.

11010 , and Charles Henry Brooks, f.r.a.s. : On Submerging Telegraphic Cables, with
folding plate ami 16 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 148), sewji, 6s 6d 185S

11011 LONIE (William O.) Prize Essay on the Stereoscope, with 4 plates^ feap. Svo. sfvn
{scarce), 4s 1856

11012 LOOMIS (Elias ; Yale Univ.) On Certain Storms in Europe and America, Dec. 1836, with
1.3 coloured plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 26), sewn {scarce), 6s 6d {Philadelphia, 1859]
specially valuablefortheminutechartsofthegreatstormintheUnitedStatesofDec. 19-21, and in Europe of Dec. 21-2S, 1830.

11013 Introduction to Practical Astronomy, with Collection of Astronomical Table«,
diagrams, roy. Svo. sheep {binding broken), 3s 6d New York, 1855

11014 Seventh Edition, with diagrams, roy. Svo. sheep {binding damaged), 4s 6d ibidem,, 1883
' The best work of the kind in tlie English tongue '.— /. P. Nichol, LL.D. ' Containing much information for the

amateur astronomer '.—Prof .Simon Xeiccomb.

11015 The same Work, translated into Chinese, printed in Chinese characters on thin
rice paper, 16 parts sm. folio, sewn with silk thread, and enclosed in native silk portfolio, luith bone
fasteners, £1. Is

'

Peking, Soic. XIX
This is supposed to be the only copy saved from Peking durirg the Boxer Rising.

11016 The Recent Progress of Astronomy, especially in the United States, illustrated^

Svo. cl. {o. p), 4s New York, 1851
• The work is clearly written, popular, but still with a precision which pronounces the author equal to his ta.sk.'—

Tfe-ftminater Rev.

11017 Treatise on Meteorology, with a Collection of Meteorological Tables, 3 plates and
numerous icoodcuts, large Svo. sheep, 5s ib., 1868

11018 LOOMIS (Elmer Howard) On the Freezing Points of Dilute Solutions, with 2 illustrations,

2 i)arts roy. Svo. (pp. 32), sewn, \s 6d. [New York, 1893-4]
11019 LOPPE (F.), and Robert P. BOUaTJET : Alternate Currents in Practice, translated

by Francis J. Moffett, with 288 illustrations, cr. Svo. cL, 3s (p. 15s) 1898
11020 LORENTZ (Hendrik Antoon, Leyden) Sichtbare und Unsichtbare Bewegungen, unter

xMitwii kung des Verfassers aus dem HoUandischen ubersetzt von G. Siebert ; with 40 illustration.'^,

* Svo. cl., 2.? 6rf Braunschweig, 19C2
11021 The Theory of Electrons, and its Applications to the Phenomena of Light and

Radiant Heat, with 9 diagrams, Svo. cl., 6s (p. M. 9) Leipzig, 1909
11022 LORENZ (Johann Friedrich) Lehrbegriff dor gemeinen und allgemeinen Arithmetik,

Svo. boards, os Magdeburg, 1803.
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11024 LORGNA (Antonio Maria; f.r.s.) Dissertation on the Summation of Infinite

Converging Series with Algebraic Divisors, exhibiting: a Method which is not only
INTIRELY New, but MUCH MORE GENERAL than any other which has hitherto appeared on the
Subject, translated with Notes, Observations, and Appendix, containing all the most elegant and
useful Formulae which have been investigated for the Summing of the different Orders of

Series, with various Examples to each, by H. Clarke, with 2 folding plates, 4to. boards {title

soiled), 8s 1779
11025 Another Copy, sewn, 8s 6d

'John Landen attacked the appendix in a pamphlet [v. No. 10461 ante] . . . The controversy is noticed in Button's
' Mathematical Dictionary '.'

—

D. N. B,

11026 Fabbrica ed Usi principali della Squadra di Proporzione ; ivith vignette on title and
2 folding plates, 4to. sewn, Qs 6c? Verona, 1768

' 11 principale vantaggio che presenla questa squadra di sua invenzione, e di evitare nelle operazioni grafiche I'uso del
compasso, quale richiedesi nell' adoperare quello di proporzione del Galilei.'—/ficcanM.

V. Idraulici (Opuscoli), No. 9658, ante.

11027 LOSSEN (Wilhelm) Formeln zur Berechnung der Molekularvolumina organischer
Verbindungen, 8vo. (pp. 42), sewn. Is Qd Leipzig, 1889

11028 LOSSIUS (Lucas, Lunceburgensis) Arithmetices Erotemata Puerilia, in quibus VI Species
liuius utilissimae Artis, et Regula, quam vocant Detri, breviter et perspicue traduntur, 16mo.

(pp. 80), unbound (stained, and pp. 55-8 and 75-6 wanting, and last I. mended) ; very rare,
£1. 55 LipsicB, Abraham Lamberg, 1595
An extremely rare work, quite unknown to Professor de Morgan, PoggendorflF, Graesse, Brunet, and Ebert, as well as

to the author's biographer in Biographie Generale, where only his musical and theological works are mentioned ; nor was
there a copy in the Libri collection.

11029 [LOTTERI (Ang-elo Luiffi, Univ. Pavia)'\ Memoria sopra le Curve Parallele ; with
folding plate, 4to. (pp. 25), seivn {rare), lOs Qd Pavia, 1792

' Die wichtigste, von Kiistner und Lotteri unabhiingig gefundene Eigenschaft [der Parallelkurven] bezieht sich auf die

von zwei Kurvennormalen und den zwischen ihnen liegenden Bogen der Parallelkurven eingeschlossene Flache. Sie ist

namlich gleich dem Inhalt eines Trapezes, dessen parallele Seiten gleich den beiden Parallelkurven sind, und desseu Hohe
gleich dem Abstand derselben ist.'

—

Prof. M. Cantor.

11030 LOUDON (William J., Univ. Toronto) Elementary Treatise on Rigid Dynamics, with
71 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., with auto, and bookplate of Prof Lloyd Tanner, F.B.S., Qs 6d (p. 10s 6d
nett) New York, 1896

' I believe that the arrangement of the work, method of treatment, and more particularly the illustrations, are

entirely new and original.'—7»(ro.

11031 LOUIS (Henry; M.i.c.^., Armstrong Coll., Univ. Durham) Handbook of Gold Milling,
with frontispiecefrom old print, ^plates, and 120 ivoodcuts, thicker. 8vo. cZ., 4s 6c? (p. 10s nett) 1894

11032 Second Edition [enlarged], with front, from old print, S plates, and 131 woodcuts, thick

cr. 8vo. cL, 5s 6d (p. 10s nett) 1899

11033 , and George William GAUNT: Traverse Tables; with Introduction on Co-
ordinate Surveying ; diagrams, 8vo. cl., 2s 6c? (p. 4s 6c? nett) 1901

11034 LOUNSBURY (Thomas Raynesford, Yale Univ.) Sheffield Scientific School [of Yale
College], 1847-79: an Historical Sketch, impl. 8vo. (pp. 25), sewn, 2s New York, 1879

11035 LOVE (Augustus Edward Hough, f.r.s. ; Sedleian Prof. Nat. Phil., Oxon.) The Gravita-
tional Stability of the Earth, with 4 diagrams, 4to. (pp. 71), sewn, 2s 6c? 1907

11036 The Small Free Vibrations and Deformation of a Thin ElasticShell, 4to. (pp. 56),

sewn, 2s Qd 1888

11037 Theoretical Mechanics: an Introductory Treatise on the Principles of Dynamics,
with Applications and numerous Examples, 84 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 12s)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1897

11038 Treatise on the Mathematical Theory of Elasticity, Vol. I, with diagrams, 8vo.

cl., 3s (p. 12s) apud eandem, ibidem, 1892

11039 Wave Motions with Discontinuities at Wave-Fronts, ivith diagrams, impl. 8vo.

(pp. 26), sewn, ivith author's inscr., 2s [1903]

11040 LOVE (Thomas, loorking dyer and scourer) The Art of CLEANING, Dyeing, Scouring, and
Finishing, on the most approved English and French Methods ; being Practical Instructions

in dyeing Silks, Woollens, Cottons, etc., scouring and cleaning Bed and Window Curtains,

Carpets, etc., with List of Prices, etc. etc.; 2nd Edition, enlarged, with portrait, cr. 8vo. cl.

{pv. 448-53 missing) ; scarce, 6s 1855
11041 LOVIBOND (Joseph Williams, f.r.m.s.) Measurement of Light and Colour Sensa-

tions : a New Method of investigating the Phenomena of Light and Colour by means of the

Selective Absorption in Coloured Glass, graded into Scales of Equivalent Colour Value, ivith

frontispiece, 13 coloured plates, and 13 ivoodcuts, 8vo. cl., 5s 1893
An account of the author's barbarously-naraed tintometer, an invention based on a new theory of colours, for which he

was awarded numerous prize medals.

11042 LOVIBOND (Thomas Watson, f.c.s.) Brewing with Raw Grain: a Practical Treatise,

cr. 8vo. d., 2s6f^(p. 5s) 1883

11043 LOW (David, Univ. Edin.) On the Chemical Equivalents of Certain Bodies, and on the

Relations between Oxygen and Azote, roy. 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Frankland,
F.R.S., 2s 1854

11044 LOW (David Allan), and Alfred William BEVIS, mm.i.m.e. : Manual of Machine
Drawing and Design, 4th Edition, with 753 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 7s 6rf) 1896

11045 New Edition, enlarged, with 804 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 7s 6c?) 1906

11046 LOW(Moritz) Zur Theorie des Passageninstruments im ersten Vertical, 4to. (pp. 7),

sewn. Is Qd {Kid, 1881]
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11048 LOVETT (Richard) The Electrical Philosopher, containing a New System of Physics
FOUNDED upon the Principle of a Universal Plenum of Elementary Fire, wherein the
Nature of Elementary Fire is explain'd, its Office pointed out, its extensive Influence and Utility
in explaining many of the most abstruse Phenomena of Nature shewn, and the Grand Desider-
atum in particular which has been hitherto either entirely given up as inexplicable, or else
sought after in vain by the most able Naturalists, is at length happily obtain'd, viz. the Cause
of Gravity, the Cause of Cohesion, etc. etc., with Postscript containing Strictures upon the
uncandid Animadversions of the Monthly Reviewers, vnth 2 folding plates^ 8vo. contemporary
hf. calf {rare) t \5s Worcester^ 1774

11049 Philosophical Essays: I. Enquiry into the Nature and Properties of the Electric
Fluid, in order to explain . . . the Truth of Sir I. Newton's Doctrine of a Subtile Medium or
/Ether. II. Dissertation on the Nature of Fire in general, and the Production of Heat in
particular. IIL Miscellaneous Discourse, wherein the forementioned active Principle is shewn
to be the only probable Mechanical Cause of Motion, Cohesion, Gravity, Magnetism, etc. ; with
Appendix on the Variation of the Magnetic Needle or Mariner's Compass ; by which the
Longitude is investigated on the most simple Principles, and Glossary of Terms, with 4 folding
copperplates^ 8vo. hoards^ uncut (rare), 155 ibidem, 1766

With lon;^ list of subscribers, including Dr. Priestley, Abraham Bennet, f.e.s., etc. etc.

The author was a rare example of a scientific, or would-be scientific, choinnan, as he was one of the Lay Clerks of
Worcester Cathedral for f.S years till his death in 17S0. He was an early dabbler in medical electricity, and advertised
hini-self as able to effect cures of the throat by its use; but he only got budgetted for his pains by Professor de Morgan
as ' a mere theorist : one of those ether philosophers who bring in elastic fluid a.s an explanation by imposition of words,
without deducing any one phenomenon from what we know of it.'

11050 LOWELL (Percival, Director Lowell Observatory, Flagstaj^, Ariz.) Mars, with 24 plates,
and 3 smaller illustrations, 8vo. cl. {a number of II. and plates loose), Qs (p. 12* Qd) 1896

11051 Second Edition, wtYA 26 /J^a^g*, atid 3 other illustrations, 8vo. cl., uncut, t. e. g. {o. p.).
Is 6d 1896

11052 L6WIG (Carl Jacob; Univ. Breslau), \ind Matthias Eduard SCHWEIZEB: Uber
Stibaethyl, ein neues antimonhaltiges, organisches Radical, 3 parts 8vo. (pp. 48), sewn,
4s 6rf Zurich, 1850

An acf'ount of the discovery of triethyl of antimony, based on Sir E. Frankland's discovery of ethyl of antimony.
11053 LOWRY (Thomas Martin, f.c.s.) Studies of the Terpenes and Allied Compounds.

Nitrocamphor and its Derivatives, 8vo. (pp. 21), sewn, \s 1898
11054 LOYS de CHESEAUX (Jean Philippe, de VAcademic des Sciences) Memoires Posthumes

sur Divers Sujets, d'AsTRONOMiE et de Mathematiques, avec de nouvelles Tables tres-

exactes, des moyens Mouvemens du Soleil et de la Lune ; with 4 folding copperplates, 4to.
contemporary boards, uncut, icith auto, of L. C. Bouvier, 10« 6d Lausanne, 1754

Including ' Probleme sur I'oscillation du pendule dans un arc de cercle '; ' Sur les Satellites en generaj, et sur ceux du
Saturne en particulier ' :

' Probleme Geometrique sur le Nombre de Personnes qui meurent dans chaque Age.'

11055 LUBBOCK (Sir John William ; banker and astronomer; V.P.R.S. ; Lord A vebury's father)
Account of the ' Traite sur le Flux et le Reflux de la Mer ' of Daniel Bernoulli ; and
Treatise on the Attraction of Ellipsoids, with diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 55), sewn, 45 1830

11056 Elementary Treatise on the Computation of Eclipses and Occultations, with

Ir

folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 40), sewn [scarce), with auto, of the Duca di Rignano, Is 6d 1835
^ Lord Avebury's father was a striking example of the union of great business ability with success in exact science. He

showed the former in piloting the family bank through the bad panics of 1S47 and 1857—his death saved him from the
I terrors of Black Monday in 1866. ' His laborious researches in physical astronomy were mainly directed towards the

simplification of methods ; and he introduced uniformity into the calculation of lunar and planetary perturbations by
employing in the former, as in the latter, the time as the independent variable. He was foremost among English
mathematicians in adopting Laplace's doctrine of probability, and he was the joint author, with Drinkwater, of an
excellent elementary treatise on probability [q. v , No. 2711 ante] in TS30, which a binder's blunder caused to be often
attributed to De Morgan, despite his frequent disclaimers.'

—

Miss Agnes M. Clerke.

11057 LUC (Jean Andre de, f.r.s. ; reader to Queen Charlotte) Idees sur la Met6orologie ;

v:ith 2 folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. nice copy in contemporary French calf extra (SCARCE),
18.5 Qd 1787

11058 Another Copy, wanting Tome I Partie I; vnth 2 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. boards, uncut, Qs6d
' Deluc made very numerous experiments on the atmosphere ; inquiring into the modes of production of clouds, rain,

hail, dew, etc. ... He enunciated a point of the highest importance when he endeavoured to show that the amount of
water-vapour in the atmosphere, or in any closed vessel, is independent of the density of the air in any other gaseous sub-
stance in which it is ditfuswi, a theory which was subsequently proved moreclearly by John Dalton.'

—

Prof. W. J. Horrison.

11059 Reciierches sur les Modifications de I'Atmosphere, contenant I'Histoire critique

du Barometre et du Thermometre, leur Construction et Usage, principalement a la Mesure des
Hauteurs, et h la Correction des Refractions Moyennes, nouvelle Edition ; with folding plates,

4 vols. 8vo. contemporary hf calf extra, uncut (nice copy), lis 6d 1784
The author's most important work, containing his invention of an hygrometer (based on the property of ivory

expanding or contracting by the amount of atmospheric moisture), his discovery that water reaches its greatest
density at 4° C, and his observations on thawing ice utilised by Dr. Black in his discovery of latent heat. He was the
discoverer of the ' dry pile ', afterwards improved by Zamboni, and the first to give correct rules for measuring heights
by the barometer.

11060 Second Paper on Hygrometry, with 3 copperplates by Basire, 2 parts 4to. (pp. 75),

sewn, 5s 1790-1

11061 LTJDWIG [sive LUDOVICI] (Daniel, m.d.) De Pharmacia, Moderno Seculo applicanda,

Dissertationes III, editio princeps, thick 18mo. sound copy in old white vellum {rare), lis 6d
Gothce, 1671

* Als Lehrbuch fur das wissenschaftliche Studium der pharmaceutischen Chemie schrieb der gothaische Leibarzt Daniel
Ludovici schon 1671 seine Pharmacia, eiiis der besten und am meisten gebrauchten Apothekerblicher der damaligen
Zeit.'—i/. Kopp. ' II eut le merite de debarrasser la pharmacie d'une foule de remedes inutiles.'—.Btojrr. Gen.

The work was unknown to Poggendorff.

37
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11063 LUCAS (Alfred, F.i.c.) The Chemistry of the River Nile, with 2 folding plates, impl. 8vo.

(pp. 78), sewn, 2s Cairo, 1908

11064 A Preliminary Note on some Preservative Materials used by the Ancient
Egyptians in Connection with Embalming, impl. 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn, 2s ibidem, 1908

11065 Preservative Materials used by the Ancient Egyptians in Embalming, impl.

8vo. boards, 2s ib., 1911

11066 Report on the Soil and Water of the Wadi Tumilat Lands under Reclamation,
with 5 plates, impl. 8vo. seivn, 2s ib., 1905

11067 The Uses and Limitations of Chemical Analysis, impl. 8vo. sewn, 2s ib., 1908

11038 LUOHINI(Domenico, di Pg^aro) Trattenimenti Matematici, i quale comprendono copiose

Tavole Horarie per gli Orologj a Sole Orizzontali, Verticali, Riflessi, e Portatili, per tutte

I'Altezze del Polo, e per tutte le Sorti d'Hore, con una breve Notizia Pratica della Geometria, e

Trigonometria Sferica e Piana, con diversi Quesiti e Problemi Astronomici, e del Calendario
Ecclesiastico, i quali facilmente si sciolgono con le Tavole de' LOGARITMI ; with 14 plates com-
prising 90 figures, thick 4to. contemporary white vellum {sound copy) ; rare, £1. Is Roma, 1730

' Qupsta voluminosa e pregevole opera e citata dal Montucla e dal Fraiichini.'

—

Riccanli.

11039 LUDLAM (William, St. John's Coll., Cantab. ; absentee Rector of Cockfield) ACCOUNT of a
Balance of a New Construction, supposed to be of Use in the Woollen Manufacture;
with 2 folding copperplates, 4to. (pp. 15), sewn (rare), 6* Qd 1766

' He accepted from his college the Rectory of Cockfield in Suffolk, and removed to Leicester, where he spent the
remaining twenty years of his life in his favourite studies. He enjoyed considerable reputation at the time for his skill in

practical mechanics and astronomy, as well as for his mathematicallectures.'—7A .V. B.

11070 Directions for the Use of Hadley's Quadrant, with Remarks on its Construction,

with considerable (corrections and Additions, A: folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 87), sewn {rare), 65 %d 1790
In his introduction the author states that after Hadley's death a paper in Sir Isaac Newton's handwriting was found in

liis possession, 'which contained a drawing and description of an instrument not much different from the first of
Hadley's [quadrants].'

11071 The Rudiments of Mathematics, for Students at the Universities: containing an Intro-

duction to Algebra; Remarks on the tirst VI Books of Euclid; Elements of Plain [sic']

Trigonometry, tirst edition, with ^folding plates, 8vo. boards, uncut, 6s Cambridge, 1785
' The Bishop'of Landaff [Richard Watson, k.r.s., 1737-1816] from the Author.'—/Hscr. on flyleaf from one 'tuwbashed

absentee to the other.

11072 Third Edition, with 3folding plates, 8vo. cL, with auto, of Dr. P. M. Roget, F.R.S.,

5s 1790
'It became a standard Cambridge text-book, passed through several editions, and was still in vogue in ISlii.'— /'. X D.

11073 LTJDOLF (Hieronymus v., Univ. Erfurt) Vollstandige und grundliche Einleitung in

die Chymie, darin nicht allein alle chymische Arbeiten deutlich gezeiget und griindlich erklaret,

sondern audi zu derselben Erliiuteriing die wichtigsten Versuche aus der Pharmacie, Metallurgie
und Alchymie nebst alien Vortheilen treulich ausgefiihret worden ; with portrait and 20 copper-

plates, thick 8vo. old calf, lis 6d Erfurt, 1752
11074 Another Copy, with portrait, but wanting the plates, 2 vols. 8vo. boards, uncut, 6s

'Das auf nassem Wege gebildete schwarze Schwefelquecksilber kannte der Erfurter Professor Ludolf, der desselben in

seiner ' Einleitung in die Chemie ' (1752) erwahnt.'

—

H. Kopp.

11075 LtTGrO (Giovanni) La Via dell' Aritmetica, appianata, e ripianata da Antonmaria Figlio,

col Mezzo della quale ; Giovani di Negozio capaci di Lettura potranno aggevolmente da se definire

qualunque Proposta appartenente alia Parte inferiore della medesima, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, boards,
uncut {rare), 8s 6d Verona, 1754

Unknown to Professor de Morgan.
11076 [LUKIN (James, pr.)] The Amateur Mechanic's Workshop: including Turning, Casting,

Forging, Brazing, Soldering, and Carpentry, by the Author of the ' Lathe and its Uses ', first
edition, with 3 plates and 168 woodcuts, 8'vo. cl., 3s 1870

11077 [ ] Second Edition, with3 plates, and 168 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 3s 1872
11078 [ ] Sixth Edition, with 3 plates, and 168 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 3s 6d 1880

Halkett and Laing mistakenly attribute the authorship to Elias Taylor.

11079 [ ] Turning for Amateurs : the Lathe and its Attachments and Tools, first edition,
with 129 woodcuts, post 8vo. hf calf gilt, 2s 6d n. d.

11080 New [Third] Edition, enlarged, with 144 woodcuts, large post 8vo. cl., 2s 1884
11081 Turning Lathes : a Guide to Turning, Screw-Cutting, Metal-Spinning, etc., with 194

illustrations, post 8vo. cL, 2s 1888

A FINE and wholly COMPLETE SET:

11082 LUMIIIREELECTRIQUE(La): Journal Universel d':eLECTRiciT^ : Revue Scient-
ifique Illustree publice sous la Direction scientifique de Th. du Moncel ; complete
from the beginning in 1879 to its conclusion in August, 1894, copiously illustrated,

53 vols. 4to., the first 10 vv. in hf. cl., and the rest in hf. red morocco neat (a very fine
set), scarce, £13. 13.9 1879-94

The most important French journal on the subject. It was continued in 1894 by ' Eclairage Electrique.' The last
3 vols, are very scarce, and wanting in practically every set happening for sale.

11083 LXJMMER (Otto) Contributions to Photographic Optics, translated and augmented by
SiLVANUS Phillips Thompson, f.r.s., with 55 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 4* (p. 6s nett) 1900

This work, which has never been published in book form in the original, ' gives in a concise form information not to be
found elsewhere, and in a manner so logical and direct as to be of immediate value in scientific optics.'—Pro/. Silcanm
Thompson.

11084 LUNT (Joseph, f.i.c.) On the Origin of certain Unknown Lines in the Spectra of Stars
of the /3 Crucis Type and on the Spectrum of Silicon, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, Is 6d [1900]
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11086 LULLIUS (Raymundus ;
* Doctor lUuminatus') De Secretis Naturae, sen de Quinta

Essentia Liber unus, in ties Distinctiones divisus, omnibus iam Partibus absolutus ; adiecta est
eiusdera Epistola ad Regem Robertum de AccuRTATiONE Lapidis Piiilosophorum : cui
adiunctus est Tractatus de Aquis ex Scriptis Raymundi super Accurtationis Epistolam ab Artis
studioso collectus : Mercuriorum Liber iam tandem Subsidio MSi. Exemplaris perfeete editus;
item eiusdem Apertorium, Repertorium, Artis Intellectiv.i: Theorica et Practica,
Magia Naturalis, Opuscula piano aurea ; printed in italics, with vignette on title—2 vols. 16mo.
in 1, old calf {back of binding damaged, and a few II. very slightly wormed, otherwise FINE
copies); rare, £I. 15* Coloniae, Joa. Birckmann, 1567

' L' Epi/ttoht Accitrtationisiist\& reponae <le R. Lulle a une lettre de Rorert [Bruce], Roi d'ficossE, qui demande des
renseignements sur la preparation de la pierre philosopljale.'—/>'. Jlocfer.

11037 Testamentum, duobus Libris universam Artem Cliymicam complectens, item eiusdem
CompendilmAnimaeTransmutationis Artis METALLORUM,EditioII^maltorumExemplarium
Collatione inHnitis Locis castigatior ; with 2 folding diagrams and other illustrations, 16mo. hf^,
parchment (RARE), £1. 5* ibidem, apud enndem, 1573

11038 Another Copy, 12mo. old vellum (1 plate uanting, and the other defective; but tall

copy), 17s 6d
Perhaps the author's most important alchemical work, and according to Prof. E. v. Mayer, one of the few genuine

ones of the many works attributed to him.
Raymond Lull's unfortunate reputation as an alchemist has unhappily marred or obscured what should have been

Ills true fame as a natural philosopher, and his glory, almost unique in the later Middle Ages, as a Christian missionary.
As the former he may be con8idere<l as a forerunner of Francis Bacon, while his greatest work, the Ara Gencralis .live

Magna, was afterwards developed by Giordano Bruno. As the latter he shone with a zeal and bravery which few have
Surpassed before or since, and the tortures he underwent on his preaching Journeys to the Muslims of Tunis and Algeria
were only ende<l by his death by stoning at Bou<,^ie in the year 1315—a Medieval union of science and faith ;,doritied by a
l)athetie heroism whose memory has long been let to fade away.

llOSi) lAJNAKDl {Vincent
f
Secretary to the Neapolitan Ambassador) ACCOUNT of the First Aerial

Voyage in England, in Letters to his Guardian Chevalier Gherardo Compagni, written
under the Impressions of the various Events that aflected the Undertaking, first edition, with
fine portrait by F. Bartolozzi after Cosway {mounted and slightly soiled), and 'JL folding copper-
plates of the balloon and filling apparatus {the former clumsily mended), 8vo. hf. caXf {joints

cracked, and some II. soiled), with author's signature onflyleaf ; cheap, £L. 7* Qd
printedfor the author, 1784

The portrait in the above copy is often missing ; another by Burke after Nasmith was issued with Lunardi's Aerial
\'oyage in Scotland {q. v. infra).

11090 Second Editioih, 8\o.seirn {portrait and plates wanting, but very clean copi/),l0s6d 1784
' After various delays and apprehensions, Lunardi, having made his will, ascended from the Hon. Artillery Co.'s ground

at Moortields on 15 Sept. 1784, in the presence of nearly 200,C00 spectators. The balloon was about 32 feet in diameter,
and was tilled with hydrogen under the direction of Dr. George Fordyce. He sailed over London at a great height, and
descended near Ware The attempt excited great interest among all classes. . . . The king viewed the balloon through
a telescope from the Queen's presence chamber at St. James's. Several descriptions were printed, the best of wl)ich is

that written by Lunardi himself.

—

D. N. 11.

An appendix contains attestations by eye-witnesses, and a poetical effusion addressed to the author.

A COLOURED COPY ; PROBABLY UNIQUE :

11091 Account of Five Aerial Voyages in Scotland, in a Series of Letters to his Guardian
Chevalier Gerardo Compagni, written under the Impression of the various Events that
affected the Undertaking, with fine portrait of the author in the uniform of the Hon. Artillery Co.

by Burke after Nasmitii, and 2 plates (all finely coloured), 8vo. contemporary red morocco gilt

(FINE and large COPY), £7. 1786
Coloured copies as the above ark generally unknown, and thb above is perhaps the only one in existence. It

v:a.-< prnhahly the author's own copy, as it bears on the flyleaf his auto. ' Vincent Lunardi N45 TUchfield Street, London,'
At end are Verses (pp. 10) 'To Mr. Lunardi, on his Successful Aerial Voyages from Edinburgh, Kelso, and Glasgow',

by Jamks Tvtler, the tirst British aeronaut, in which the latter gives some interesting details regarding his ' Edinburgh
Fire Balloon '.

11092 : Account of Mr. Vincent Lunardi, the first Aeronaut in England : Account of Mr.
Lunardi's Aerial Voyage, on Sept. 15, 1784 : Two Articles from the ' Universal Magazine ',

with portrait and plate of balloon on copper, also woodcut. Is 6d [1784]
' Lunardi takes a high place among the pioneers of ballooning, his ascent having been made less than a year after the first

flight in a ' Montgolfiere ' by Pilatre de Rozier, and only a few days after the ascent by James Tytler from Edinburgh on
27 Auirust r 84 '.—/>. N. 1).

11093 LUNGE (Ernest) Compulsory Working and Revocation of Patents, 8vo. cL, 2s 1910

11094 LUNGE (Georg, Ziirich) Bkitrage zur chemisch-technischen Analyse, impl. 8vo.

(pp. 2.')), sei'-n, 2.9 [Berlin, 1904]

11095 Coal-Tar and Ammonia, being the 2nd and Enlarged Edition of 'a Treatise on the

Distillation of Coal-Tar and Ammoniacal Liquor', with 191 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., 8s 6d
{n.llsGd) 1887

11096 Report of the International Committee on Analyses to the Vlth International

Congress of Applied Chemistry at Rome, 1906 [in English, French, and German], 8vo. settm,

5s (p. M. 10) Zurich 1906

11097 Theoretical and Practical Treatise on the Manufacture of Sulphuric Acid
and Alkali, with the collateral Branches, 3rd Edition, enlarged (Vols. II and III, 2nd Edition),

ii'ith 959 illustrations {including many folding plates), 3 vols. 8vo. in 4,c/., £2. 17s 6d (p. £6. 16s 6d
nett) 1903-1896

11098 Zur Theorie der Bleikammerprocesses, 2 parts 8vo. (pp. 39), setcn, ivith author's

inscr., 2s Berlin, 188S

11099 .and Ferdinand HURTEB: The Alkali-Makers' Handbook: Tables and Analytical
Methods for Manufacturers of Sulphuric Acid, Nitric Acid, Soda, Potash, and Ammonia, 2nd
Edition, enlarged, laith 13 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 10s 6d} 1891

37 *
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11101 LXTNN (Francis, f.r.s.) Chemistry (Encyclopaedia Metropolitana), ivith 2 plates, 4to.

unbound, 2s [1827]

11102 Another Copy, hf. cL, 2s 6d
11103 Electricity (Encyclopaedia Metropolitana), with 5 plates^ 4to. unhoundj 2s 6d [1825]

11104 Another Copy, hj^. cL, 3s

11105 Heat (Encj^cloptedia Metropolitana), ^/a^e, 4to. unbound^ 2s [1826]

11106 Another Copy, hf. cl., 2s ad
11107 LYCETT (John) The Cotteswold Hills ; Hand-Book introductory to their Geology and

Palaeontology, with 7 lithographs offossil mollusca, cr. 8vo. cL {scarce), os Qd 1857
Including ' List of Works on the Geology and Palneontology of the Jurassic Rock ', and ' Index to Scientific Terms '.

11108 LYCOUDIS (Lieut.-Col. Pierre S.) Suite au Memoire sur un Nouveau Systeme de

BOUCHES a Feu Demontables. Nouveaux Traces ; with Qfolding plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 36), sewn,

4s Athdnes, 1896

11109 LYELL (Sir Charles, f.r.s., p.g.s.) Address [to the British Association], 8vo. (pp. 23),

sewn, Is 6d [1864]

11110 The Elements of Geology, or the Ancient Changes of the Earth and its Inhabitants ;

sixth [last] Edition, greatly enlarged, with 770 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl. gilt [o. p.), Is Qd (p. 18s) 1865

11111 Another Copy, calf extra, 9s
Forming a supplement to the Principles.

11112 The Geological Evidences of the Antiquity of Man, with Remarks on Theories of

the Origin of Species by Variation, 2nd Edition, revised [with Appendix], with frontispiece

and 58 woodcuts, 8vo. hf calf gilt {nice copy), 6s 6d 1863
11113 Another Copy, cL, 5s

11114 Third Edition, revised, withfront, and 58 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 6s (p. 14s) 1863
11115 Manual of Elementary Geology: or, the Ancient Changes of the Earth and its

Inhabitants, third and entirely revised Edition, ivithfront., and 520 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 4s 1851

11116 Fourth Edition, revised, withfront., and 520 woodcuts, 8vo. cL, 4s 6d 1852
The title was afterwards changed into ' Elements of Geology'.

11117 The Principles of Geology ; being an Attempt to explain the former Changes of the
Earth's Surface, by Reference to Causes now in Operation, first edition, with 11 plates and
maps {some coloured), and 135 woodcuts, 3 vols. 8vo. hf. calf gilt {nice copy) ; SCARCE, £1. 10s 1830-3

The rare first edition, which first contains the now generally accepted division of tertiary strata into eocene, miocene,
and pliocene, and prepared the way for Darwin's Origin of Species.

11118 Seventh Edition, revised, with \2 plates and maps, awe? 98 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., 5s 1847
The first edition published in one volume.

11119 Eighth Edition, entirely revised, with 12 plates and maps, and 100 woodcuts, thick
8vo. cL, 5s 6d 1850

11120 Ninth Edition, wholly revised, with 4 plates, 120 woodcuts, andfolding map, thick 8vo.

cl. {cover slightly damaged), 6s 1853
11121 Tenth Edition [rewritten and greatly enlarged], ivith 7 plates, 158 woodcuts, and

folding map, 2 thick vols. 8vo. cl. {covers worn), 14s 1867-8
In this edition the author first accepts Darwin's theory of Natural Selection.

11122 Eleventh Edition, with! plates, 164 woodcuts, andfolding map, 2 thick vols. 8vo. cl.

{cover slightly vmrn) ; o. p., £1. Is 1872
The FINAL EDITION-, the author's preface to the 12th and last edition stating that it leaves it substantially the same as

the above 11th edition.

11123 Twelfth [last] Edition [slightly revised], with 7 plates and 164 woodcuts, 2 thick
vols. 8vo. cl., uncut (scarce), £1. 15s 1875

' The PnTiciples practically gave the death-blow to the catastrophic school of geologists. By its support of G. P. Scroyie
in questions relating to volcanoes, it led to the acceptance of moderate views, even in respect of the more paroxysmic
forces of the globe.'—Pro/. G.A.J. Cole.

' It will always rank as one of the classics of geology, and must form an early part of the reading of every man who
would wish to make himself an accomplished geologist.'— Sir Archibald Geikie.

11124 On the Structure of Lavas which have consolidated on Steep Slopes ; with Remarks
on the Mode of Origin of Mount Etna, and on the Theory of ' Craters of Elevation,' with 3
plates and 23 diagrams, 4to. (pp. 86), hf morocco gilt, t. e. g. {nice copy), 12s 6d 1859

Scrope and Lyell's theory of craters of elevation, maintaining that the outward dip of ash and lava from the volcanic
centre was due to original conditions of deposition, is now generally accepted against that held by C. L, v. Buch, and his
supporters.

Added is a fine photographic view 'I'Etna dai Benedettini, Catania', and 3 pamphlets in Italian on the above subject.
11125 Student's Elements of Geology, 3rd Edition, revised [with Table of British Fossils],

front, and 641 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 9s) 1878
' For several years the only convenient modern text-book on the subject. It may already be regarded as a classic —

Prof. G. A. J. Cok.

11126 Travels in North America ; with Geological Observations on the United States,
Canada, and Nova Scotia, with 7 plates and geological maps {mostly folding or coloured), besides
woodcuts, 2 v.

: Second Visit to the United States of North America, ivith plate {mounted),
and woodcuts, 2 v.—4 vols, post 8vo. cl., uncut (SCARCE), £1. 5s 1845-9

11127 , Life, Letters, and Journals of. edited by his Sister-in-Law [Katharine Horner,]
Mrs. Lyell, with 3 steel portraits after George Richmond, etc. by C. Roll and G. J. Stodart, and
view of Kinnordy, 2 thick vols. 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 15s (p. £1. 10s) 1881

Including a complete bibliography of his works.
'Containing a vast mass of information which will be invaluable to the historian of the progress of natural science

during the Nineteenth Century. Those who know Lyell's books will be delighted with his letters '.—Sat. Rev.
As a striking reminder of the vital links still left to us with the dawn of the modern scientific period, it is noteworthy

that bir Charles Lyell's sister-in-law and biographer supra is still alive and in full vigour of body and mind this March.
1913, in her ninety-sixth year.
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11129 LUNN (John Robert, St. John's Coll.^ Cantab.) Of Motion: aa Elementary Treatise,
diagrams, 8vo. cl. [name cut off title), 2s Qd Cambridge, 1859

11130 LTJPICINI (Antonio) DiscoRSO sopra la Farrica, e Uso delle Nuove Verghe Astro-
NOMICHE ; with device on title and la^t I., large woodcuts, and diagrams, sm. 4to. boards (FINK
COPY), 125 Qd Fiorenza, G. Marescotti, 1582

' L'autore espone la descrizione e I'uso di questi struraenti cheservivano alladetertninazione delle distan/.e, delle altezze

e delle sui)erticie.

—

Riccardi.

11131 LUPTON (Arnold, m.i.c.e.) Practical Treatise on Mine Surveying [with Appendix of

(^>iiestion8, Tables, etc.], with 209 illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl.. Is 6d (p. 12«nett) 1902

11132 LUPTON (Sydney, F.c.s.) Chemical Arithmetic, with 1200 Examples [Keprint of the 2nd
and last Edition], icith folding table, feap. Hvo. d., 2s 6d 1894

11133 Notes on Observations; the Methocis used for determining the Meaning and Value
of < Quantitative Observations and Experiments in Physics and Chemistry, and for leducing the
Results, cr. 8v(». cl., 2s 1898

11134 On the Reduction of the Results of Experiments, with special Reference to the
Hydrate-Theory of Solution, 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn. Is 1891

11135 On the Slow Oxidation of Potassium, 8vo. (pp. 14), seim. Is 1876

11136 LXJTSCHAUNIG (Alfred) Alloy Tables, showing at Sight the Proportions in which the
Precious Metals are to be Mixed with Alloy, in order to make the Standards recognized by the
Goldsmiths' Hall, consisting of \5 tables on boards, large 8vo. cl., 5^ (Sd Liverpool, 1878

11137 LUZ (Johann Friederich, Oberkaplan zu Gunzenhausen) A^WEISUHG das Eudiometer des
Herrn Abt von Fontana /u verfertigen und zum Gebrauch bequemer zu machen, ingleichen

durch eine sehr einfache Einrichtung in kurzer Zeit Mineralwasser zu verfertigen ; tvith

folding copperplate, 8vo. old hf. vellum (rare), 8s 6d Nnrnberg, 1784
The author appears to have been ignorant that Stephen Hales, pr., k.r.s., was the inventor of the eudioiiietei. It was

iimch improved, on Dr. Priestley's suggestion, by Felice Fontana, and, based on the latter's description, by the above
author.

1113':* VOLLSTANDIGE und auf Erfahrung gegriindete Beschreibung von alien sowohl bisher
bekannten als auch einigen neuen Barometern : wie sie zu verfertigen, zu berichten und
iibereinstimmend zu machen, dann auchzu meteorologischen Beobachtungen und Hohenmessnngen
anzuwenden, nebst Anhang seine Thermometer l^treffend ; with 6 folding plates, thick 8vo.

old boards {rare) , I6s 6d ^ ibidem, llS'i

11139 Another Copy, contemporary calf extra {nice copy), \8s Qd
Containing a very copious description of all the "barometers then in use or invented, including the author's own

' Reisebarometer.' There are 94 pp. treating on meteorological observations, and 60 pp. on hypsometry. The last 53 pp.
contain an account of quicksilver, spirit, and air thermometers, with instructions how to make them.

11140 LYLE (Thomas Banken), and RicliardHOSKING : The Temperature Variations of the
Specific Molecular Conductivity and of the Fluidity of Sodium Chloride Solutions,
with 3 plates, etc., 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn. Is 6d 1902

11141 LYNDE (Frederick Charles, a.m.lc.e.) Descriptive Illustrated Catalogue of the
68 Competitive Designs for the Great Tower for London, for the Tower Co., Ltd., with 68
plans, 8vo. cl., 5s 1890

The designs for the tower at Wembley, Middlesex, which was to rival the Eiffel Tower. Nearly all the towers proposed
are of a height of more than 1000 feet, while several are over 2000. The actual construction never got beyond the four
great steel legs, which after being an eyesore in the landscape and a left-hande<l monument to the late Sir Edwaid Watkin
were blown up with dynamite as a useless white elephant a few years ago.

11142 LYNDON (Lamar) Storage Battery Engineering : a Practical Treatise, with 2folding
plates and 111 other illustrations, large 8vo. cl., 8s (p. I2s 6d nett) New York, 1903

11143 LYNN (Thomas) Horary Tables for Finding the Time by Inspection, to facilitate the
Operations for obtaining the Longitude at Sea, by Chronometers and Lunar Observations, and
for finding both the Latitude and Time . . . . , wiih an Easy Method of clearing the Observed
Distance of the Effects of Befraction and Parallax, with New Tables, 4 to. boards, uncut, with
inscr. and auto, letter from the author to Dr. James Andrew, 8s 6d 1827

11144 New Star Tables, adapted to Practical Purposes for 22 Years, commencing Jan., 1843,

with Appendix, which, together, contain all the Principal Problems for determining the
Latitude and Longitude at Sea, with Tables and Exemplifications, plate, roy. 8vo. hf. calf
4s 6d 1843

11145 LYON (John, pr., historian of Dover) EXPERIMENTS and OBSERVATIONS with a View to point
out the Errors of the present Received Theory of Electricity; and which tend in their

Progress to establish a New System on Principles more conformable to the simple Operations of

Nature, with 2 folding copperplates, 4to. oldhf. calf {rare), \5s 1780
11146 Another Copy; with Farther Proofs that Glass is permeable by the Electric

Effluvia, and that the Electric Particles are i)088essed of a Polar Virtue ; with Remarks on the
Monthly Reviewers Animadversion on a late Work, intituled, 'Experiments and Observations ',

etc., with 2 copperplates—2 vols. 4to. in 1, boards, uncut {fine copies), £1. 5* 1780-1
An attack on Benjamia Franklin and his one-tluid theory of electricity, a.s well as on his explanation of the charge and

discharge of the Leyden Jar, and propounding a new theory ' based on a variety of new experiments.' It is interesting
as remotely anticipating the electro-magnetic theory of light, a passage of the introduction reading :

' The electric fluid

is nothing else but the particles which have been diffused from the sun through the different elements of water,
earth, and air.'

11147 LYONS Jr. (Israel; Board of Longitude) Treatise of Fluxions, with 7 folding plates, 8vo.

sevn, uncut, 45 6^/ 1758
11148 Another Copy, oldhf. calf, icith Calgarih Park booklabel of Richard Watson, F.R.S,

'1737-1816), absentee Bp. of Llanduff, 5»
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11150 [M. (J.)] The Carding and Spinning-Master's Assistant; or the Theory and Practice of

Cotton Spinning, showing the Use of each Machine, how to adjust and adapt them, and the
difterent Qualities of Yarn, and how to perform the various Calculations, also an Historical

Sketch, with % plates {2folding), 8vo. cl. {binding worn) ; scarce, 10s 6rf Glasgow, 1832
THE INVENTION OF MACADAMISING :

11151 McADAM (John Loudon, General Surveyor of the Roads in the Bristol District) Remarks on
the Present Syste:\i of Road Making, deduced from Practice and Experience, with a View to a
Revision of the existing Laws, and the Introduction and Improvement in the Method of Making,
Repairing, and Preserving Roads, and defending the Road Funds from Misapplication ; 3rd
Edition, with considerable Additions, and Appendix, Svo. original boards, uncut {rare), \2s 1820

11152 Fifth Edition, original boards, uncut, lOs 6d 1822
11153 Seventh Edition, with Report from the Select Committee of the House of

Commons, June 1823, with Extracts from the Evidence, Svo. original boards, uncut, 14* 1823
11154 Another Copy, Itf. calf gilt, 13s Qd

This was the only work published by the author. All the above editions contain the Minutes of Evidence of the Coniinons'
Com mittfe of March—May, 1SI9.

' McAdain's efforts largely contributed to produce that network of mail-coach communications which, for some years
before railways were introduced, greatly advanced the nation's prosperity and prepared the way for the railway system.
His process was adopted in all parts of the civilised world. The name of the inventor became the synonym for the
invention, and derivatives like 'macadamise' were universally accepted.'— y> X B.

His iiumory has been badly used, for the present way of tipping large-sized lumps of granite over the highway
anyhow, and flattening it out by a steam-roller, is only a caricature of his method.

11155 McAllister (Adams Stratton, Pa. State Coll.) Alternating Current Motors, with
122 diagrams and folding table, Svo. cl., Qs (p. 125 Qd nett) New York, 1906

11156 MACASSEY (L. Livingston, m.i.ee.), and James Andrew STBAHAN: The Law
relating to Civil Engineers, Architects, and Contractors, 8vo. cl., As (p. 10.s6a/) 1890

11157 McAULAY (Alexander, Univ. Tasmania) OcTONiONS ; a Development of Clifford's Bi-

Quaternions, Svo. cl.. As (p. 10s Qd) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1898
11158 MAOAULAY (Francis Sowerby) Geometrical Conics, with numerous diagrams, cr. Svo.

c/., 25- (p. 4.S Qd) University Press, Cambridge, 1895
11159 M'BRIDE (Duncan) General Instructions for the Choice of Wines and Spirituous

Liquors : L ^Yines which are best to be used at the Tables of the Opulent. II. Wines which
alone ought to be administered to the Sick. III. Instructions concerning Spirituous Liquors, with
Methods for detecting Abuses in them. IV. Account of many Disorders cured by the Wine,
called Toe-Kay de Espagna, Svo. hf calf, with bookplate of Henry B. H. Beaufoy, F.B.S.,
^sQd

'

[1793]
11160 Another Copy, sewn, uncut, Is

Dedicated ' to H.R R. the Prince of Wales '—unquestionably of great authority on the subject, founded on extensive
exi>eriinental observations at and beneath the Tables of the Opulent.

11101 M'CANN (Hug-h W.) Report on the Dyes and Tans of Bengal, roy. Svo. cl , Qs

Calcutta, 1883
11162 McOLEAN (Francis Kennedy, f.r.a.s.), and others: Keport of the Solar Eclipse

Expedition to Flint Island, Jan. 3rd, 1908: an Account of the Observations made by the
Expedition under the Leadership of F. K. McClean, with \6 plates, 4to. cl., Qs [1908]

11163 McCLEAN (Frank, f.r.s.) Spectra of Southern Stars, with 13 double plates, 4to. boards,
with author's inscr., 5s (p. lOs) 1898

11164 M'CULLAGH (James, t.c.d., mr.i.a., f.r.s.) Geometrical Propositions applied to the
Wave Theory of Light, with plate (pp. 23) : On the Laws of the Double Refraction of
Quartz (pp. 9)—2 parts 4to. sewn (scarce), Ss 6d [Dublin,] 1833-6

' His numerous papers on the Avave theory of light contain ingenious attemi^ts to construct a dynamical theory of the
lumiiiiferous ether. . . . The geometrical methods and results are of permanent value.'

—

D. N. B.

11165 On the Surfaces of the Second Order, Svo. (pp. 65), sewn (scarce), 6s [ibidem, 1844]
' By far the most important of his scanty remains is the memoir on surfaces of the second order. His geometrical work

is characterized by an elegance and power which might have placed him beside Chasles and Poncelet had he lived to
finish his work.'—D. N. B. It was unknown to PoggendorfF.

The author, son of a poor farmer in County Tyrone, unhappily killed himself in his .SSth year in a fit of temporary
insanity caused by overwork and dyspepsia, probably brought on by contesting Dublin University in the Nationalist
interest.

11166 MACCULLOCH (John, m.d. ; f.r.s., p.g.s.
; friend of Sir Walter Scott) Description of the

Western Islands of Scotland, includino^ the Isle of Man, coniprisinj,^ an Account of their
Geological Structure, with Remarks on their Agriculture, Scenery, and Antiquities, 2 vols. Svo.,
with Atlas, containing 33fne copperplates and 10 maps, 4to.—3 vols, qreen calf gilt (Atlas in hf.
calf) ; scarce, £1. 105

'

1819
'Still remaining among the classic works in geology.'—Pro/. Bouwy, pr., F.R.S. V. note to No. 11109, bifiv.

11167 A Geological Classification of Rocks, with descriptive Synopses of the Species and
Varieties, comprising the Elements of Practical Geology, thick Svo. boards, As 1821

11168 [ ] Remarks on the Art of Making Wine, with Suggestions for the Application of its
Principles to the Improvement of Do.mestic Wines, sm. Svo. boards, uncut (scarce), \0s Qd 1816

11169 Second Edition, sm. Svo. boards, uncut, 10s 1817
This really is by McCuUoch, and is probably the only treatise on this joyous subject ever written by a geologist.
'Some pungent remarks in Description ofth: Wedun Isles ofScntlaml (q. v. supra) and On the Art of Making Wine on the

procrastination, slovenly habits, and other defects of the sea-coast Celts excited vehement indignation." -P7-u/. Bonney.
Neither of the above editions was known to D. N. II., where only those of 1821 and lS-2!> are quoted.

11170 System of Geology, with a Theory of the Earth, and Explanation of its Connexion
with the Sacred Records, 2 vols. Svo. cl, or, hf. calf, 6s 6d 1831

' As an original observer he yields to no other geologi.st of our own time, and is perhaps unrivalled in the wide range of
subjects on which he displayed great talent and profound knowledge.'— ,St/- Charles Lyell.
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11172 McClelland (John) some enquiries in the province of Kemaon, relative to geology,
and other Branches of Natural Science, with 8 plates {some tinted), 8vo. cl., uncut (one plate soiled) ;

scarce, 9* Calcutta, 1835
11173 M'CLELLAND (WiUiam J.), and Thomas PRESTON, f.r.s. : Treatise on Spherical

Triconometry, with Applications to Spherical Geometry, and numerous Examples, Part 1,

2nd Edition, ivith diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., 2s (p. 4* 6d) 1887
11174 McDEBMAID (Neil J.) Shipyard Practice as applied to Warship Construction, with

numerous illustrations {manyfull-page), roy. 8vo. cL, 8s 6rf (p. 12s Qd nett) 1911
11175 M'DERMOTT (Walter), and P. W. DUFFIELD: Losses in Gold Amalgamation, with

Notes on the Concentration of Gold and Silver Ores, 2ud Edition, with 6 folding plates, Svo. cl.

(o.p.), 3s 6d 1890
11176 MACDONALD (Lt.-Col. John, f.r.s. ; son of Flora Macdonald) A Circumstantial and

Explanatory Account of Experiments, lately made at the R. A. Depot at Woolwich :

before a Select Committee with a View of ascertaining the Comparative Accuracy of the Relative
Times of Burning of Fuzes driven by a Machine, opposed to those of the Common Description :

with a Correspondence, 1817-18, thereon ; also Descrijjtions of Mortars and of Instruments made
Use of in laying them, shewing the Ett'ects of False Construction, etc. etc., with 2 folding plates,
Svo. cl. {title mounted) ; scarce, 12* 1819

According to the author the driving fuses ' which burn in exact equal times ' had beon invented before 1700 by an otticer
of the Koyal Artillery. Colonel Macdonald, who was bf)rn fourteen years after the 'Forty-five, was remarkable not oidy
for his romantic pan^itage, but for much good scientific work. He was also noteworthy for having, when appointed by
Pitt as field otiicrr for the Cimiuc Poits Volunteers, made a reconnaissance from Dover in an open boat of Napoleon s
l)n'parali(»ii.s for invasion from the camp at Boulogne.

11177 MACDONALD (William J., f.r.s.e.) Higher Geometry: an Introduction to Modern
CJeometry and Elementary Geometrical Conies, with diagrams, 12mo. cl., Is 6d Edin., 1890

11178 Third Edition [enlarged], with diagrams, 12mo. cl., 2s ibidem, 1904
11179 M'EWAN (Duncan) Easy and Concise Guide to the Starry Heavens, arranged as Com-

panion to the Umbrella Star Map and Revolving Star Dome, with maps, and numerous other
diustrations, 8vo. cl., '2s Qd (p. 56) 1910

11180 MACEY (Frank W.) Specifications in Detail, with numerous illustrations, roy. Svo. cl.,

7*6rf(p. £1. \s) 1898
11181 MACFARLANE (Alexander, f.r.s.e) Bibliography of Quaternions and Allied

Systems of MathExMatics, 8vo. sewn {scarce), ivith auto, of Prof. Lloyd "Tanner, F.R.S.,
'iS

'

Dublin, 1904
11182 The Fundamental Theorems of Analysis generalized for Space, icith 10

diagrams, roy. 8vo. seinn, 2* 6rf Boston [Mass., 1893]
11183 Principles of the Algebra of Logic, with Examples, diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., withinscr.

to William Spottiswoode, F.R.S. {o. p.), 5s Edin., 1879
Advancing a theory of the operation of the mind in reasoning about quality.

11184 M'GAULEY (James William; Frof. Nat. Fhilos., Irish Board of Education) Lectures on
Natural Philosophy, with 252 woodcuts, Svo. cl. {cover worn, and top cut off title), 2s 6d

Dublin, 1840
11185 MACGILLIVBAY (WiUiam, f.r.s.e. ; author of 'History of British Birds') MANUAL of

Geology [with Glossary], woodcuts and large coloured map, fcap. 8vo. cl., 2s Qd 1840
11186 MACGREGOB (James Gordon; f.r.s., Uniu. Edin.) Elementary Treatise on Kine-

matics and Dvnamics, with numerous diagrams, thick cr. Svo. cl., 4* (p. 10* 6d) 1887
11187 MACGREGOR (William) Gas Engines, withl folding plates, cr. Svo. cl., 2s 6rf(p. 8s%d) 1885
11188 McGUIRE (Joseph Deakins ; Frinceton Univ.; American ethnologist) A Study of the

Primitive Methods of Drilling, with 201 illustrations, roy. Svo. sewn, 3s Qd Washington, 1896
11189 MACH (Ernst) The Science of Mechanics: a Critical and Historical Exposition of its

Principles, translated from the 2nd German Edition byThomas J. McCORMACK, with 250 portraits
and illustrations {manyfrom old tvorks), large cr. Svo. hf. morocco, t. e. g., 6s 6d (p. 10* 6d nett)

Chicago, 1893
The well-known classic of the history of mechanics.

11190 MACHOMETO BAGDEDINO, Libro del MODO di dividere le Superficie, attribuito a,

mandato in Luce la prima volta da Giovanni Dee da Londra, e da Federico Commanding da
Urbino, con un brevo Trattato intorno alia stessa Materia del medesimo Federico, tradotti di
Latino in Volgare da Fulvio Viani de Malatesti da Montetiore, e novamente dato in Luce;
with vignette on title, woodcut initials, andnum<irous diagrams, sm. 4to. oldhf. calf{last I. wanting,
also loose in cover, but a large and sound copy) ; RARE, £1. 1* Fesaro, 1570

This work was supposed by its editor, Dr. John Dkk, the Elizabethan ' magician ' and Provost of Manchester Collegiate
Church, to be one of Euclid's lost works, Trtpt CiaipiaktDV fiifiXiov, which was mentionel by Proclus, but of wliich all

MSS. appeared to have been lost. This supposition has since been continued, with the qualification that Euclid's work
formed here the basis of what had apparently beeu much revised by its Arabian editor [cf. Prof. M. Cantor's Vorlesungeii
iiber Gesch. d. Mathematik, Bd. IJ.

' Livre nrc.'—Brunei. The Libri copy fetched 40 francs in 1857. It was published in the same year—and probably
simultaneously—with the Latin edition. Both are now very rare.

11191 MACELA.Y (John Charles) Light Railways for the United Kingdom, India, and the
Colonies : the Principles on which they should be constructed, worked, and financed, and the
Cost of Construction, Equipment, Revenue, and Working Expenses, with 32 plates, and 16 other

illustrations, including many views on the Darjiling-Himalaya Ry., 8vo. buckram {o.p.). Is 6d
(p. I5s)

' '

1896
11192 MACKINLAY (Captain G., R.A.) Text Book of Gunnery, tvith numerous woodcuts, and

tables, roy. 8vo. cl. {corner cut off title), 2s (p. 5*) 1883



556 HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W.

11 194 MACKA.Y (Andrew, f.e.s.e. ; Keeper of Aberdeen Observatory ; examiner to the Trinity House)

Collection of Mathematical Tables for the Navigator, Geographer, and Surveyor, etc.

[with Explanation (pp. 64)], 8vo. boards^ uncut, 4* 1804
' He made important contributions to the science of navigation, and was a skilful, accurate, and indefatigable calculator

of mathematical t&h\es.'—D.N. B.

11195 The Description and Use of the Sliding Gunter in Navigation, 8vo. sewn, Qs

Aberdeen, 1802

11196 Another Copy, contemporary calfgilt, 7s Qd
Including ' The Description and Use of the Maritime Scale.'

11197 The Description and Use of the Sliding Rule, in the Mensuration of Wood, Stone,

Bales, etc., also the Description of the Ship-Carpenter's Sliding Rule, and its Use applied to

the Construction of Masts, Yards, etc., 8vo. (pp. 54), sewn {rare), 8s %d 1799

11198 The Theory and Practice of Finding the Longitude at Sea or Land : with various

Methods of determining the Latitude of a Place, and Variation of the Compass, with Tables,

first edition, icith 1 folding copperplates, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, cl., or, boards, uncut, 10s Qd 1793
11199 Another Copy, contemporary hf. calf, uncut {sound copy), \2s

11200 Second Edition, improved and enlarged, luith fine portrait by J. Heath, and 8 folding
plates, 2 vols. 8vo. old calf, lbs Aberdeen, 1801

11201 Third [last] Edition, enlarged, ^vlth 8 folding plates, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. cl., 15« 1810
' In this work is given an account of a new method of finding the longitude and latitude of a ship at sea, together with

the apparent time, from the same set of observations ; for which the author had received the thanks of the boards of

Longitude of England and France.'— D. A'. B.

11202 MACKENZIE (Major-Gen. Alexander, U.S. Army) Report on Current-Meter Observ-
ations in the Mississippi River, near Burlington, Iowa, October, 1879, withalfolding diagrams^

and map, large Svo. cl. {title stamped), 4* Washington, 1884

11203 MACKENZIE (Colin, Operative Chemist) One Thousand Processes in Manufactures and
Experiments in Chemistry, collected from the best Modern Authorities, British and Foreign,

4th Edition, with lurid coloured folding front, of the Brick Lane Gasworks, \^plates, and numerous
icoodcuts, thick 8vo. boards, uncut {scarce), \0s 6d 1823

11204 Memorial Pratique du Chimiste-Manufacturier, ou Recueil de Precedes d'Arts et

de Manufactures, traduit sur la 3^ Edition, revu et considerablement augmente, par le Traducteur
[A. BULOS] ; with 3 folding plates, 3 vols. 8vo. sewn, uncut, 6s 1824-5

11205 MACKENZIE (George) Manual of the Weather for 1830, including a brief Account of the

Cycles of the Winds and VS eather, and of the Circle of the Prices of Wheat, with 2 tables, post

8vo. original boards, uncut, 6s 6d Edin., 1829

11206 The System of the Weather of the British Islands ; delivered in 1816 and 1817,

from a Journal commencing Nov., 1802, first edition, with 2 plates, 4to. hf. cl., uncut (scarce),

175 6d ib., 1818
' He discovered that the periodical commencement and termination of years of scarcity or abundance are undoubtedly

ascertainable with the recurrence of favouiable or unfavourable seasons. In the spring of 1819 Mackenzie succeeded in

forming his 'primary cycle of the winds', and received the thanks of the English Board of A<?riculture. . . . On receiving
a presentation copy the French Institute accorded a special vote of thanks to Mackenzie, and desired Baron v. Humboldt
to make a reijort on it.'

—

J). N. B.

11207 MACKENZIE (Nicol Finlayson, m.i.c.e.) Methods of Surveying, with 85 illustrations^

8vo. cl., 3s (p. OS nett) 1908
11208 Notes on Irrigation Works: Lectures at Oxford, with 6 plates {i folding), and 11

diagrams. Svo. cl., 4s 6d (p. 7* 6d nett) • 1910
11209 MACKINTOSH (Daniel, f.g.s.) The Scenery of England and Wales, its Character and

Origin, with frontispiece, and 86 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 12* 6d) 1869
'An attempt to trace the nature of the geological causes, especially denudation, by which the physical features of the

country have been produced.'

11210 MACKINTOSH (Donald James, f.r.s.e.) Construction, Equipment, and Management
of a General Hospital, with 61 illustrations, and 17 folding plans, roy. 8vo. buckram, As

(p. 105 6c?) .Erfiw., 1909
11211 MACKONOCHIE (Alexander, of Baypoor, Malabar) Prospectus of a Work, entitled, a

Philosophical and Experimental Inquiry into the Laws of Resistance of Non-Elastic
Fluids, and Cohesion of Fibrous Solids, as far as either is connected with the Theory, or
Practice of Naval Architecture, etc. etc., 4to. (pp. 44), sewn, 3s 6d 1805

The work thus announced was never published. Was the author a kinsman of Mr. Mackonochie (Alexander Heriot) of
St. Alban's, Holborn ?

11212 McMAHON (Lt.-Gen. Charles Alexander, f.r.s., and Col. Sir Arthur Henry) Notes
on some Volcanic and other Rocks occurring near the Baluchistan-Afghan FRONTiER,'between
Chaman and Persia, with folding map and 2 plates, 8vo. (pp. 21), sewn, 2s 1897

11213 MacMAHON (Major Percy Alexander, r.a., f.r.s.) A Certain Class of Generating
Functions in the Theory of Numbers, roy. 4to. (pp. 50), sewn, with author's inscr., 2s 1894

11214 Memoir on Symmetric Functions of the Roots of Systems of Equations, roy. 4to.

(pp. 56), sewn, with author's inscr., 2s 1890
11215 Memoir and Second Memoir on the Theory of the Compositions of Numbers, ivith

diagrams, 2 parts roy. 4to. (pp. 137), sewn, with author's inscr., 4s 6d 1893-1907
11216 Memoir on the Theory of the Partitions of Numbers, Part I, roy. 4to. (pp. 55),

sewn, 2s 1896
11217 The Theory of Perfect Partitions of Numbers and the Composition of Multi-

partite Numbers, 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn, 2s 1890
11218 MacSWINNEY (Robert Forster) The Law of Mines, Quarries, and Minerals, thick

roy. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. £1. 15s) 1884
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1 1220 MACLAUIIIN (Colin, f.r.s.) Account of Sir Isaac Newton's Philosophical Discoveries ;

published from the Author's MSS. [with Life (pp. 20)] by Patrick Murdoch, f.r.s., first

edition, with Qfolding plates, 4to. old calf (joints cracked), 9* 'printed for the author's children, 1748
This edition was published for the benefit of Maclaurin's children, and contains a long list of subscribers.

11221 Second Edition, with % folding plates, 8vo. contemporary calf, with auto. ©/"RlCHARD
Watson, d.d., f.r.s. (1737-1816), absentee Bp. of Llandaff, and his Calgarth Park booklabel,

6s 6d 1750
11222 Third [last] Edition, with 6 folding plates, 8vo contemporary calf, 5s 1775

Comprising : Of a Method of Proceeding in Natural Philosophy, and the various Systems of Philosophers ; Of the
Theory of Motion, or Rational Mechanics; Gravity demonstrated by Analysis; The Effects of the General Power of
Gravity deduceiJ synthetically. The life prefixed is still the chief authority on Maclaurin.

The last chapter treats ' Of the Supreme Autlior and Governor of the Universe, the true and living God", and ends with
an argument in favour of a future life, dictated btit a few moments before his death.

11223 Geometria Organica: sive Descriptio Linearum Curvarum Universalis; with
\2 plates, 4to. boards, uncut (rare), £L 5* Londini, 1720

' Newton had discovered the theorem that if two angles of given magnitude l)e movable round their vertices, and the
intersection of a side of the one with a side of the other be made to travel along a straight line, the intersection of the other
pair of sides will describe a conic. Maclaurin developes this into a general method of reducing the description of a curve
to the description of another curve of lower order ; the theory is one of much beauty and power '.—/> N. B.

' The work contains an elaborate discussion on curves and their pedals, a branch of geometry which he had created.'

—

W. W. R. IkiU.

The above copy contains the leaf with Imprivuitur by Sir Isaac Newton, to whom the work is dedicated.

11224 Treatise of Algebra, containing the Fundamental Rules and Operations, the Composi-
tion and Resolution of Equations of all Degrees, the ditlerent Aftectiins of their Roots, and the
Application of Algebra and Gf:ometry to Each Other, with Appendix on the General
Properties of Geometrical Lines, first edition, with 12 folding plates, and numerous
diagrams, 8vo. old calf, newly rebacked (rare), \2s 6d 1748

11225 Fine Paper Edition, thick 8vo. old calf, 15*

11226 Second Edition [revised], unth \2folding plates^ besides diagrams, 8vo. old calf nith
bookplate of Sir John Francis Davis, 8s 1756

11227 Third Edition [revised], with 12 folding plates, besides diagrams, 8vo. old hf calf
(rubbed), 6s Qd 1771

11228 Fourth Edition [with Appendix (as below)], with 12 folding plates, besides diagrams,
8vo. old calf (joints cracked), 7s 1779

This as well as the following editions contain also as an appendix the translation by Johx Lawson, pr., of Sidney
Sussex College, of 'De Linearum Geometricarum Proprietatibus Generalibns Tractatus'. The first three etlitions only
contain the Latin original.

11229 Fifth Edition [unchanged], vHth 12 folding plates, besides diagrams, 8vo. old calf,

5s 1788
11230 Sixth [and last] Edition [unchanged], with 12 folding plates, besides diagrams, 8vo.

old sheep (name cut off title), with auto, and bookplate of Prof Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., 5s 1796
' It is a model of clear and terse exposition, and was in vogue as a Cambridge textbook for more than half a century.'

—

/>. X.B.
' Founded on Newton's Universal Anthinetic. It contains the results of some early papers of Maclaurin ; notably of two

on the number of imaginary roots of an equation, suggestetl by Newton's theorem ; and of one containing the well-known
rule for finding equal roots by means of the derived equation. In this book negative quantities are treated as being not
less real than positive quantities.'— JT. W. R. BcUl.

11231 Treatise of Fluxions, first edition, with 40 plates, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, old calf gilt

(l Joint cracked), unth bookplate of Prof Lloyd Tanner, F.E.S. (rare), \5s Edin., 1742
11232 Another Copy, 2 vols, old calf (joints cracked), with Lord Auckland's bookplate, and

auto, of Arthur Rawson Ashwell (fifteenth Wrangler; pr., biographer of Bp. Wilberforce),

1844, \5s
11233 Another Copy, 2 vols, calf gilt (fine copy), 18* %d
11234 A Large and Thick Paper'Copy, 2 vols. 4to. old calf, newly and neatly rebacked, £l.5s
11235 Second [and last] Edition, carefully corrected and revised, with Account of his

Life, by an Eminent Mathematician [? William Davis, editor of 'The Gentleman's
Mathematical Companion'], with ^l folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. hf calf (joints cracked); scarce,

12* 6d 1801
' Le chef-dceuvre de geometric qu'on pent comparer 4 tout ce qu'Archiraede nous a laisse de plus beau et de plus

ingenieux.'—Z^TOTi^c.
' The first logical and systematic exposition of the method of fluxions. The cause of it was an attack of [Georgel

Berkeley [Bp. of Cloyne] on the principles of the infinitesimal calculus [v. .Yo.s. 6144-5 ante]. In it he gave a proof of the

theorem that /(x) =f(o) + xf (o) +-775-/" (0) + ... He also gave the correct theory of maxima and mirinia, and rules

for finding and discriminating multiple points. This treatise is however especially valuable for its solution of numerous
problems in geometry, statics, the theory of attraction, and astronomy'.— H'^. W. R. Ball. It also contains in a revised
form the author's prize essay on the gravitational theory of tides.

' Gifted with a genius for geometrical invpf-tigation second only to Newton's, Maclaurin had no need to abandon
Newton's methods in favour of any easier ; and it was nattirally more gratifying to his patriotism to develop the fluxional

calculus to its fullest extent than to resort to the difterential methods in use on the Continent. Tlie re«ult was that
Maclaurin, the one mathematician of first rank trained in Great Britain in the Eighteenth Century, confirmed Newton's
exclusive influence over British mathematics ; and for three generations it was left to Continental mathematicians to
develop the modern methods of mathematical analysis '.—D. N. B.

He sprang from ancestors long settled on the wild island of Tiree, the nearest land to the Skerryvore Lighthouse, who
had removed to Inveraray a<ter the Civil Wars. On the outbreak of the 'Forty-five he organised thedefences ofEdinburgh
against the Jacobite troops, and worked day and night in planning and superintending the hastily raised fortifications.

The result broke down his health, and he died prematurely in June, 174(5, aged forty-eight—the j^cr/errv/Mm ingeniunt
^co/orMw thus moving a mathematician to defend Edinburgh in the Eighteenth Century as it- has moved our greatest
Hegelian toreorcanise the British Army in the Twentieth in the person of the present Lord Chancellor.

11236 MACLAUKIN (James Scott; f.cs.) On the Action of Potassium-Cyanide Solution
upon Gold, with 5 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 14), seivn, U 6d [Auckland, N.Z], 1896
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11237 MACLEAR (Sir Thomas, f.r.s., Royal Astronomer at the Cape) Contributions to

Astronomy and Geodesy, 2nd Series, 4to. (pp. 36), sewn, 3s 6d 1853
Containing his Comparison of Southern Stars of the British Association Catalogue Part III : Observations of Petersen's

Comet : his Investigation of the Parallax of /3 Centauri, etc.

11238 Further Particulars of the Fall of the Cold Bokkeveld Meteorolite, 4to.

(pp. 6), unbound, Is 6d 1840

11239 Observations of Donati's Comet, at the Royal Observatory, Cape of Good Hope,
Oct. llth, 1S58—Marcli 4th, 1859, 4to. (pp. 25), sewn, 3s [I860]

' His cometary observations were of great value.'—Miss Agnes M. Clerlce.

11240 Verification and Extension of La Caille's Arc of Meridian at the Cape of Good
Hope [edited by Sir George B. Airy, f.r.s.], with 23 plates [mostly folding) of astronomical
instruments, etc., 2 vols. 4to. and roy. 4to. cl., £1. 10s 1866

'For this great work, still fundamental in the survey of the colony, Maclear received the Lalande prize in 1867 and a
royal medal in ISOO.'—Afiss A. Af. Gierke.

' He has earned for himself a high place among living astronomers by the ability with which he has executed this

important geodetic operation. . . . His labours have removed a serious difficulty from the science of astronomy, since we
are now assured that the a -tual meisureinent of meridional arcs on each side of the equator concurs with the theory
of gravitation, and the experiments with the pendulum, in assigning the same ellipticity to both hemispheres.'—Pro/.
R. a rant, F.li S.

11241 McLEOD (Herbert; Cooper's Hill ; f.r.s.; Director Boy. Society's Cat. Scientific Papers) On
the Electrolysis of Aqueous Solutions of Sulphuric Acid, with special Reference to the
Forms of Oxygen obtained, 2folding diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, with author's inscr., 25 1886

11242 MACNEILL (Sir Jolin Benjamin; f r.s. ; m.r.i.a. ; pupil of Telford) Tables for Cal-
culating the Cubic (Quantity of Earth Work in the Cuttings and Embankments of Canals,
Railways, and Turnpike Roads, with 4 plates, 8vo. green vellum, 4* 1833

11243 Second [and last] Edition, considerably enlarged, with 4 folding plates, 8vo. hf.

morocco gilt, 5s Dublin, 1846
11244 Another Copy, printed on yellow paper, 8vo. hf morocco gilt [nice copy), 6s

'This useful work.'—D. N. B.
Sir John Macneill was the first Professor of Civil Engineering at Trinity College, Dublin. He had besides a large

pi'ivate practice, and carriel out the Dabliu and Droghsda Rxilway, and the Kildare section of the Great Southern
and West-rn.

11245 MAGFHERSON (Hector, Jun.; f.r.a.s.) A Century's Progress in Astronomy, 8vo. cl.y

3s Qd (p. 6s nett) Edin., 1906
a popular history of astron miy from Sir William Herschel to 1906.

11246 Mcpherson (John Ambrose, mice.) Waterworks Distribution : a Practical Guide
to the Laying Out of Systems of Distributing;' Mains, with 20 plates {manyfolding), and 103 wood-
cuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 6.9 nett) 190O

11247 Mcpherson (Wllliam, Ohio State Univ.), and William Edwards HENDERSON:
Elementary Study of Chemistry ; revised Edition, with 90 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s^

(p. 6^) Boston [Mass., 1906]
11248 [MACQUER (Pierre Joseph, de l'Academic des Sciences)] Dictionary of Chemistry, con-

taining the Theory and Practice, with full Explanations of the Qualities and Modes of Acting of
Chemical Remedies, and the Fundamental Principles of the Arts, Trades, and Manufactures-
dependent on Chemistry, translated, with Notes and Additions, by the Translator [James Keir,
F.R.S ], 3 copperplates of chemical aj)paratus and characters, and 2. folding tables of affinities, etc.,

2 vols. 4to. in ] , old calf {Joints cracked), I2s Qd 1771

"

11249 —
-^

— Second Edition ; with Appendix : a Treatise on the various Kinds of Permanently
Elastic Fluids, or Gases, irith 3 copperplates (2 folding) of chemical apparatus and symbols, and
folding table, 3 vols. 8vo. old calf {afew Joints cracked) ; RARE, 17* 6rf 1777

This edition is valuable for the appendix by the translator, wherein he sets forth the discoveries made by Joseph Black,.
Cavendish, and Lavoi«ier. It also contains a passage interesting in connexion with molecular physics: 'For, in what
does heat consist, but in the exceedingly quick vibrations of the particles of burning bodies ?

' In bis preface to the
appendix the translator apologizes for using here first the woi'd tjas against the terms ' fixable, fixed, or factitious air

'

hitherto employed.

11250 El6mens de Chimie Pratique, contenant la Description des Operations fondamentales^
de la Chymie, avec des Explications et des Remarques sur chaque Operation, 2® Edition, corrigee ;

with vignette on titles, 2 vols. 12mo. contemporary calf gilt, 8* 6rf 1756'

1.1251 Elemens deCHYMiE Theorique, premiere edition, 12mo. old calf gilt, 5s 1751
11252 Nouvelle Edition; with 4: folding plates of chemical apparatus and symbols, 12mo.

contemporary mottled calf gilt, 8s 6d 175^
11253 -Elements of the Theory and Practice of Chymistry, translated [by Andrew Reid],

2nd Edition, with 6 copperplates of chemical apparatus and symbols, 2 vols. 8vo. old calf, with
Calgarth Park booklabel and auto, of Richard Watson, f.r.s. (1737-1816), absentee Bp. of
Llandajf, \\s 1764^

11254 Third Edition, with 6 copperplates, 2 vols. Bvo. old calf {joints cracked and name cut
off titles), 8s 1775-

1]255 Another Copy, 2 vols, contemporary calf {sound copy), \0s
11256 The Same, 2 vols, ^we copy in contemporary tree-calf extra, \2s

' His work lay less in theoretical than applied chemistry, -to which he made valuable contributions, especially in the-
manufacture of pottery and in dyeing. . . . From the beginning of his career to its end Macquer was a phlogiston ist, and
did all that he could to reconcile the continually augmenting discrepancies between theory and facts ; he paid no heed to
proportions by weight, for it was only in this way that he could maintain the phlogistic hypothesis. And even although
it was proved to ba erroneous and untenable several years before his death, he was still unable to renounce it.'

—

l'ri<f. E. V. Meyer.

11257 MAGANZINI (Italo) Lavori eseguiti nel Belgio, pel Miglioramento del Regime del
Fiume Mosa; with 4 folding plates, roy. 8vo. hf. calf, 45 Roma, 1877
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11259 MACVICAB (John Gibson, ll.d., d.d., Minister of Moffat) The First Lines of
Morphology and Organic Development, Geometrically considered, 8vo. (pp. 15), *gM;n,

2s [Edin., 18611
11260 On the FoRivis and Structure of the Atoms and Molecules of Bodies, with diagrams,

8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, 3* 6d [ibidem, c. 1875},
All infjftnious paper (but devoid of all experimental proof), on molecular structure.

11261 Inquiries concerning the Medium of Light and the Form of its Molecules, with
folding front., 8vo. boards, xvith author's inscr. to P. M. Roget, M.D., F.B.S., and the latter's auto,

(scarce), \0s 6d ib., 1833:
In order to explain the optical phenomena which were difficult or impossible to account for on the corpuscular theory,

the author assumes light to consist of molecules with a crystalline structure emitted fiom the luminous body and to-

travel in groups.

11262 The NORMAL Products of Hepatic Action, Part II, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, 2s [ib., 1871

J

11263 On the Structural Relation between Urea and Uric Acid, «vo. (pp. ^),sewn, 2s
[ib., 1870]

11264 MADDISON (Isabel; Bryn Mawr Coll.) On Certain Factors of the c- and;?- Discriminants^
and their Relation to Fixed Points on the Family of Curves, with folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn,
\s

'

189^
11265 On Singular Solutions of Differential Equations of the First Order in Two

Variables, and the Geometrical Properties of certain Invariants and Covariantsof their complete-

Primitives, with 2 folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 64), seivn, 2s 189ft

1126G MADDY (Watkin, ^jr., ,S^^ John's Coll., Cantab.) The Elements of the Theory of Plane.
Astronomy, new [last] Edition, greatly enlarged by John Hymers, d.d., f.r.s., with 4 folding'
plates, 8vo. boards (scarce), 6s Cambridge, 1832:

' An excellent work.'

—

Mixs Aguti M. Clerhe.

11267 MADLER
(
Johann Heinrich ; Univ. Dorpat) Kurzgkfasste Beschreibung des Mondes :.

ein Auszug aus der griisseren Selenographie ; with folding plate, roy. 8vo. sewn, uncut, .3a Qd
Berlin, 183»

11268 MADRAS OBSERVATORY: Results of Observations of the Fixed Stars made with
the Mkrioian Circle at the Government Observatory, Madras, edited by Norman Robert-
PoGSON and C. MiCHiK Smith, ff.r.a.s., Vols. MX (Observations 1862 87, and General.
Catalogue), 8 vols. 4to. and 1 vol. roy. 4to. c/., £1. 5s Madras, 1887-99'

As an observer only one or two contemporaries could etjual Pop;son. In all he discovered nine minor planets between
Mars and Jupiter, and twenty-one new variable stars. —/>A'.£.

11269 ' in the Years 1862-4 (Vol. I), 4to. cl, 5s ibidem, 1887'

11270 1883-7 (Vol. VIII), 4to. cl.,4s ib., 1894r

11271 General Catalogue (Vol. IX), roy. 4 to. cl , 7s Qd ib., 189»
: General Catalogue of the Principal Fixed Stars, 1830-43- v. Taylor (T. ii.)post^

11272 MAGELLAN [sioe MAGALHAENS] (Jcao Hyazinthe, f.r.s.) Collection de Diff^rens-
Traites sur des Instrumens d'.AsTRONOMiE, Physique, etc.; I. Nouveaux Instrumens Circu-
laires a Reflection. II. C^^uadrans Astronomiques Mobiles. III. NouVEAUX Barometres Port-
ables et cenx i\ grande Echelle, etc. IV. Essai sur le Feu Elementaire, et sur la Chaleur des Corps,
avec la Description des NouvEAUX THERMOMiiTRES. V. Instrumens ordonnes par la Cour
d'Espagne. VI. Nouveau Remede de Mr. Mudge pour la Toux ; with Sfolding plates, 4to. sounds
copy in contemporary tree-calf (rare), £1. Is Londres, W. Rtchardson, 1780-

' He devoted his last years to perfecting the construction of scientific instruments for scientific observation, such as-
tliermoineters and barometers, etc.'— />. X. B.

11273 Description of a (iLASS Apparatus, for making Mineral Waters, like those of
Pyrmont, Spa, Selfeaer, etc , in a few Minutes, and a very little Expence, with Description of some-
New Eudiometers, or Instruments for ascertaining the Wholsomeness of Respirable Air, and!
the Method of using them, first edition, with front., 8vo. (pp. 55), seicn, Is 6d HIT

11274 Another Copy, original paper cover, uncut, with inscr. (as beloiv), 9s
' Pour la Bibliotheque de Son Alt*; S"><^ le Due d'Arenberg de la i)art de I'auteur.'

—

luscr. on covir.

Magellan's eudiometer is based on Dr. Priestloys su><gestion to use nitric oxide for ascertaining the amount of oxygen*
contained in gases and in the atmosphere.

,

11275 Description des Octants et Sextants Anglois, ou Quarts de Cercle a Reflection,
avec la Maniere de se servirde ces Instrumens, pour prendre toutes Sortesde Distances Angulaires,
tant sur Mer que sur Terre, avec Memoire sur une Nouvelle Construction de ces Instrumens, et
Appendix, contenant la Description et les Avantages d'un Double-Sextant nouveau ; with 3^

folding plates, 4to. ///. roan (scarce), 15s 177&-
' His book on English reflecting instruments, published in 177'>, was declared by Lalande to be the most complete-

work on the .subject at that periotl.*— />. X. B.

11276 MAGUIBE (William R.) Domestic Sanitary Drainage and Plumbing: Lectures on
Practical Sanitation delivered at the Central Technical Institution, South Kensington, with 28S-
woodcuts, 8vo. cl., As Gd (p. 12*) 1890-

11277 MAHAN (Dennis Hart) Elementary Course of Civil Engineering, edited by Peter
Barlow, f.r.s., with 15 plates, 4to. hf bound (joints broken), Ss 6d Glasgow, 1838-

11278 Another Copy, cl., 4s 6rf
This work is quite ditt'erent from the one below. The above is the last edition of the original ' Elementarj- Course.'

11279 Elementary Course of Civil Engineering, 6th Edition, with laige Addenda, W//*
numerous woodcuts, 8vo. cl., or, hf. m.orocco, 4s (p. 18^) Ntv York, 1864 or '52

' Mahan's and Millington's books on civil engineering sre unequalled; in fact they are the most valuable works on thft-

subject in the English language.'— ^//iZ^o/ie.

MAHON (Viscount) Principles of Electricity (1779)— i*. Stanhope (Charles 3rd Earl),.

post, et No. 4558, ante.
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11281 MAGINI (Giovanni Antonio ; Univ. Bologna) De Astrologica Ratione, ac Usu DiERUM
Criticorum seu Decretoriorum, ae pneterea de cognoscendis ac medendis Morbis ex Corporum
C(ELESTIUM COGNITIONE. Opus II Llbrls dlstlnctuni, quorum I. complectitur Commentarium in

Claudii Galeni Librum III. de Diebus Decretoriis, alter agit de Legitime AstrologijB in Medicina
Usu; his additur de Annui Temporis Mensura in Directionibus ; et de Direction] bus ipsis ex
Valentini Naibod.^^. scriptis, editio princeps ; with astrological diagrams, sm. 4to. seum (RARE),

£1. Is Venetiis, 1607
' Ouvrage oi\ I'auteur decouvre sa faiblesse pour I'astrologie.'— B/ogf. Gen. It is recorded that he was extremely

successful in his astrological predictions, which should make this work of great value to British neo-astrologers in the

Twentieth Century.

J11282 Breve Instruttione sopra I'Apparenze et Mirabili Effetti dello Specchio
CoNCAVO Sferico, prima edizione ; with numerous diagrams, and printer's device on title and
at end, sni.4to. seivn (rare), £1. os Bologna^ 1611

' In this rare work Magini speaks of the rarity of concave mirrors in his time, and mentions several made by himself. . . .

The mirrors made by him were of a quite extraordinary size, measuring 5 feet in their circumference. They were
employed for various uses aud especially to ascertain the different heat of the sun during the various seasons. Magini
speaks also of the camera obscura as having been described before Porta by Ausonio, in his theory of the Concave
Mirror, published by Ma;^ini himself.'—Lib/i Catalogue.

' Opuscolo raro e pregiato.'

—

Riccardi.

31283 Ephemerides Ccelestium Motuum, ab a. d. 1581 usque ad 1620 [cum Supplemento
ad Annum 1630], secundum CoPERNici Hypotheses, Prutenicosque Canones, atque juxta

Gregorianam Anni Correctionem accuratissime supputatae, ad Long. Gr. 32° 30' sub qua inclyta

Urbs Venetiarum sita est, addita est eiusdem in Stadium Animadversio . . . item Tractatus IV
absolutissimi, nempe Isagoge in Judicariam Astrologiam, de Usu Ephemeridum, de Annuls
Revolutionibus, et de Stellis Fixis ; with portrait cet. 27 on rev. of title, woodcuts, and diagrams,
3 vols. 4to. old limp vellum (RARE), £1. 15* Venetiis I). Zenarius 1582 [-1616]

J11284 Ephemerides C^lestium Motuum, ab a.d. 1611 usque ad 1630, juxta Copernici
Observation E.s accuratissiniesupputata3, correct;vet auctse, ad Longitudinem inclytae Venetiarum
Urbis, eiusdem Tractatus II, nempe, Isagoge in Astrologiam, et de Usu Ephemeridum
denuo correcti, etinsigniter amplificati, atque Compendium Directionum . . . pro Directioni-
bus . . . additum est Supplementum Isagogicarum Ephemeridum . . . Astrologicse circa

Agriculturam et Navigatoriam Observationes, et Praecepta de Mutatione Aeris Libelius ; with
icoodcuts and diagrams, thick 4to. old limp vellum, £\.. \s ibidem, apud eundem, 1612

This work was unknown to Lalande.

11285 CoNTiNUATio Ephemeridum Ccelestium Motuum, ab a.d. 1610 usque ad Annum 1630
juxta Copernici Observationes accuratissime supputatarum, ad Long, inclytae Venetiarum Urbis.

Addita sunt: Redactio facilis Motus Sulis . . . De Introitu Solis in Singulorura Signorum
Initiis . . . Astrologife circa Agriculturam et Navigatoriam Observationes et Pnecepta, de
Mutatione Aeris Libelius ; with diagrams, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, old limp vellum, £1. 1* «6., 1607

41286 Efemeride dei Moti Celesti per Anni xx, da 1581 a 1600, secondo i Fundamenti del

COPERNICO, et Tavole Pruteniche, accommodate alia Riforma dell' Anno diN.S. Gregorio
Xlll, alia Lunghezza di gr. 32.30' dell' inclita Cittii di Vinegia, con IV copiossissimi Trattati, il

I. introdottorio alia Astrologia, il II. dell' Uso dell' Efemeride, il III. delle Revolutioni, et il

IV. delle Stelle Fisse ; icith woodcut portrait (et. 27 on rev. of title, and diagrams, thick 4to. old
limp vellum, \5s ibidem, 1583
a copious account of Magini's Ephem rhhs will be found in Delambre's Histolre de I'astronomie (hi moyen uge. Kepler,

who relerred to Magini as 'sunnnus in professione mathematica vir', invited him to help in the compilation of new
astronomical tables (afterwards known as the Rudolphlne Tables). According to Biogr. Gen., this was done by
Copernicus—a palpable error, as Copernicus died \'I years before 31agini's birth.

11287 —;— Nov.i: Ccelestium Orbium Theorize congruentes cum Observationibus N. Copernici,
editio princeps ; with engraved title, and numerous woodcuts and diagrams, 4to. old limp
vellum {back of binding damaged, and some II. soiled, otherwise a large and sound copy), 18s Qd

ib., 1589
J11288 Tabulae Secundorum Mobilium Ccelestium, ex quibus omnium Syderum .Equales

et Apparentes Motus ad qufevis Tempoia pra^terita, presentia ac futura mira Promptitudine
colliguntur, congruentus cum Observationibus Copernici, et Canonibus Prutenicis, atque ad
novam Anni Gregoriani Rationem accommodatse, secundum Long, inclytae Venetiarum Urbis ;

with diagrams and folding table, 4to. old vellum {title and a feiv II. slightly mended and some
others browned), £\. Is tb., D. Zenarus, 1585

'Ses ecrits preuvent qu'il a fait une etude approfondie des travaux de Copernic ... On recontre dans ses ouvrages des
transformations et des theoremes que d'habiles astronomes avaient cru de nos jours decouvrir pour la premiere fois.'

—

G. LUrri.

According to the same authority, the above and the "Sovcb co-lestium orbium theoricce, published in 1008, were the only
two works in which the author follows wholly the Copernican system. In all the works published between 1585 and 1(508

he adopted a curiously involved system of his own, probably inspired by a fear of the Inquisition, with which not many
years afterwards Galileo got into difficulties.

111289 MALAISE (Constantin) Sur les Silex Ouvres de Spiennes, avec Notice Additionnelle ;

with 3 plates {2 folding), 8vo. (pp. 18), sewn, with author's inscr., 2s 6d Bruxelles, 1866-8

11290 MALLAKD (Ernest, de VEcole des Mines) Revue des Principaux Travaux publics sur la

MiNERALOGiE pendant 1877 et 1878, 8vo. sewn, 2s 6c? 1879
111291 Sur la Theorie de 1'Hemitropie, et en particulier sur I'Hemitropie du Disthene et du

Cuivre Gris, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, \s Sc? Meulan, 1879
11292 , et Louis Le GHATELIEB: Recherches Expeirimentales eb Theoriques sur la

Combustion des Melanges Gazeux Explosifs; with \l folding plates, 8vo. sewn, with auto, of
F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.E.S. {scarce), 6s Qd 1883

The authors were the first to make experiments on the ignition velocities of explosive mixtures of gases.
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11294 [MAGNE de MAKOLLES (G. F.)] La Chasse au Fusil ; contenant 1° des Recherches sur le»^

Armes de Trait usitees pour la Chasse avant I'lnvention des Armes a Feu ; savoir I'Arc et
1'Arbalete ... la Fabrication des Canons de Fusil, la Portee des Canons, etc. etc., avec des-

Instructions a bien tirer ; 2° les Ensei^nemens et Connoissances necessaires pour chasser utile-

ment les difterentes Especes de Gibier, etc. etc. ; with 9 copperplates (3 folding)^ chiefli/ of
Crossbows, 8vo. old calf {joints cracked), with bookplate of John Summons^ and another of

- y.R.S. - -
-

I

Henry B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S. {rare), \2s Qd 178»
' a very useful book to a sportsman, as it shews every metho<i practised with tlie gun in France, and also some of their

methods of catching wild fowl with nets.'—OW inscr. on flyleaf.

11295 MAILLAKD (Gen. Sebastian v. ; ^w^^rmn ^nny) Die MECHANiKderGEWOLBE . . . nebst
der Bestimniung ihrer Dicke und jener der WiderJagen, und der Dicke der Briickenpfeiler, 8vo.
boards {wanting plates), 2s Qd Festh, 181T

11296 Memoire sur la Th^orie des Machines a Feu; withfolding copperplate, 4to. (pp. 71)^
sevn, {rare), Ss Qd St. Petersbourg [1783}

This work was awarded a prize by the Imperial Academy of Science of St. Petersburg.

11297 Theorie des Machines mues par la Force de la Vapeur de I'Eau: with 2 folding-
copperplates, 8vo. old calf gilt {joint cracked) ; rare, \2s Qd Vienne, 1784r

Also awarded the prize by the St. Petersburg Academy of Science.

11298 MAILLET (Benoit de) Telliamed : or Discourses between an Indian Philosopher and a.

French Missionary, on the Diminution of the Sea, the Formation of the Earth, the Origin
of Men and Animals, and other Curious Subjects, relating to Natural History and Philosophy,,
translated, 8vo. old calf, with MS. Note by Henry Reeve, editor of the ' Greville Memoirs ' {see

below) and his bookplate {rare), I5s 1750
11299 Reprint, Svo.sewn, lOs Qd

This remarkable work anticipated a number of geological and biological theories, and was highly pmised by Buffoft
and ('uvier.

'This is a translation of the rare and curious work of Benoit de Maillet, which contains the germs of the systems of
Lamarck and Darwin. Maillet died in 173S ; this book was published after his death in 174S.'— //. Reeve.

113(0 MAIN (Robert, pr., f.r.s. ; Radcliffe Observer) The Annual Address of the-

Victoria Institute, or Philosophical Society of Great Britain, 3rd Edition, 8vo. (pp. 36), sewn,
3* 1875-

The address was on Modern Philosophic Scepticism, ami ' was frequently reprinted '(D. N. B.).

11301 On the Present State of our Knowledge of the Parallax of the Fixed Stars,
with 2 plates and diagrams, 4to. (pp. 60), sewn, 5s

'

184^
' a critical and historical essay.'—/). N. B.

11302 [and Philip Thomas]) Practical and Spherical Astronomy, with diagrams, 8vo.

d.y As (p. 145) Cambridge, 186$
' Including all the mathematical processes which will enable the reader to understand the operations of a modern

Observatory furnished with the ordinary meridional and extraineridional instruments.'

—

Preface.

,11303 MAIN (Thomas John, pi-.; f.r.a.s. ; Roy. Naval Coll., Portsmouth), and Thomas
BROWN; The Marine Steam-Engine ; 3rd Edition, with S plates {2 folding), and numerous
voodcuts, 8vo. cl., 3* Qd 1855'

11304 [MAINABDI (Matteo) Opere Mercantili, et Economiche, che contenf,^ono la Forma
Regolata della Scrittura Mercantile, con le Lettere de' Negotii Correlativi; il CAMBia
Reale per ogni Piazza, e con altri Quesiti concernenti la Mercatura ; e la Scrittura I utelare
per Istruttione de' Ministri, circa al Governo Famigliare] , 4to. sewn {title wanting, but very sound
copy) ; rare, los Bologna, G. Monti, 1646-

This edition was unknown to Mr. R. Brown (History of AccountinK), who only mentions the edition of \iSZ-2 ot Scrittura
Mercantile, and that of 1700 of Scrittura Tatelnre. The Cumbio Reale was apparently quite unknown to him.

11305 MAIRAN (Jean Jacques Dortous de; f.r.s.) Dissertation sur la Glace, ou Explicatio»
Physique de la Glace, et de ses divers Phenoinenes ; vith fine front, by Ingram, and h folding-
copperplates, 12mo. contemporary mottled calf gilt (VERY FINE COPY) ; RARE, 12* Qd

Imprimerie Royale, 174^
11306 NouvELLE Edition, augmentee d'un Discours sur la Construction et la Comparaison

des Thermom^tres par George Martine, m.d., f.r.s. ; with 5 folding plates, and table of
thermometric scales, 2 vols, large 12mo. in 1, old boards, uncut, I5s Lucques, 1757

' Cette dissertation fut couronnee par I'Academie de Bordeaux.'—$i(<?/a)-(/. There is no copy of any edition in the-
Royal Meteorological Society's Library Catalogue, 1891.

11307 Traite Physique et Historique de I'AURORE BOR^ALE, premiere edition ; with 15-

copperplates, 4to. contemporary calf gilt {back slightly wormed), 10s Qd Imprimerie Royale, IISS-

11308 Seconde [derniere] Edition, revue et augmentee de plusieurs Eclaircissemens ; with^

17 plates, 4to. contemporary brown calf gilt, newly rebacked (FINE COPY), 165 Qd apud eandem, 1754
Best Edition of the earliest'exhaustive treatise on thc'aurora borealis, whose height the author estimates as above^

100 geogruTihical miles, and which he supposes to be zodiacal light that has come into contact with the atmosphere.

111309 MAISSIAT (Michel) Memoire sur quelques Changements faits a la Boussole et au Rap-
porteur, suivi de la Description d'un Nouvel Instrument, nomme Grammometre, servant
u disposer sur les Plans et Cartes, les Hauteurs et I'lnclinaison des Ecritures, et h. diviser san*
Compas les Lignes Droites ; with Sfolding copperplates, 8vo. sewn, uncut {scarce), 10* Qd 1818

' En 1801 il fut appele a travailler sous la direction du colonel Tranchot, a la carte generale des departements nouvelle-
ment conquis, du Mont-Tonnerre, de la Sarre, du Rhin-et-Moselle, et de la Roer, carte pour laquelle il inventa deux
instruments, le noiivMU rapporteur et le grammometre.'—Biogr. Gen.

11310 MALLET (Allain Manesson) La Geometrie Pratique, divisee en 4 Livres, 1° Elements de-

la Geometrie Pratique, 11° la Trigonom6trie, III" la Planimdtrie, IV" la St6r6ometrie ; loith 500
copperplates {including portraits ^ the author and Louis XIV.), 4 vols, large 8vo. old mottled calf
extra {biyiding of v. 11 damaged) ; RARE, £\.\s \l&i

Valuable for the numerous views of French towns, villages, and castles, which form the .najority of the plates of the
above work. There are also many illustrations of mathematical inatruments.
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11312 MAITLAND (Samuel Roffey, d.d., f.r.s. ; Lambeth Librarian ; author of The Dark Ages')

Superstition and Science : an Essay, with 2 woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. sewn (scarce), 5s 1855
Directed against spiritualism and Faraday's Lecture on Mental Education.

11313 MALCOLM (Alexander, teacher of the Mathematicks at Aberdeen) New System of

Arithmetick, Theoretical and Practical, wherein the Science of Numbers is demonstrated in a
Regular Course from its First Principles ; the Practice and Application to the Affairs of Life and
•Commerce being also fully explained : making the Whole a Complete System of Theory, for Men
•of Science and Business, 4to. old calf {binding broken, and title and a few II. v-ater-stained).

IsU 1730
' One of the most extensive and erudite books of the XVIII. century.'

—

Professor de Morgan.

11314 MALLET (John William, t.c.d. ; f.r.s. ; Confederate States Army ; Prof of Chemistry,
Univ. Virginia) On AcHREMATlTE, a New Molybdo-Arsenate of Lead, from Mexico, Svo. (pp. 7),

sewn, \s 6d 1875

11315 On Certain New Reactions of Tungsten, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, Is 6d 1875

11316 On the Chemical and Meteorological Conditions involved in the Successful
Cultivation of Cotton, 8vo. (pp. 14), seivn, 2s 1861

11317 Jean Jervais Stas, and the Measurement of the Relative Masses of the Atoms of

the Chemical Elements, with i^ortrait and 4 p.fs. letter, 8vo. (pp. 56), seivn, 3s 6d 1892
The Stas Memorial lecture.

11318 On Nitrogen Iodide, roy. 8vo. (pp. 6), setm, Is 6d Baltimore, Md., 1879

11319 Redetermination of the Atomic Weight of Lithium, 8vo. (pp. 8), with inscr. to Sir

E. Frankland, F.R.S., 2s %d 1856

11320 Revision of the Atomic Weight of Gold, icith 9 woodcuts^ roy. 4to. (pp. 17), sewn,

Zs 1889

11321 On the Structure of Gold-Leaf, and the Absorption Spectrum of Gold, with plate,

rov. 4to. (pp. 9). sewn, \s Qd 1904

11322 MALLET (Robert, t.c.d.; f.r.s., m.lc.e.; father of the above) On the Physical
Conditions involved in the Construction of Artillery: with Investigation of the relative

and absolute Values of the Materials principally employed, and of some hitherto unexplained

Causes of the Destruction of Cannon in Service, with 9 plates and 13 diagrams, roy. 4to. cl.

(cover damaged) ; scarce, 9s (p. £1. 10s) 1856

11323 Another Copy, cl., or, hf morocco, 10s
The author constructed a 36-inch giant mortar, 'the Palmerston mortar', to blow up the Russians, which became

useless after its fourth discharge, and was afterwards known as ' Palmerston's folly.' It rests now in Woolwich Arsenal.

11324 Volcanic Energy: an Attempt to develop its True Origin and Cosmical Relations,

with the Additional Paper, and Leaf of Errata, with 2 folding plates, 11 diagrams, and large

folding table, roy. 4to. (pp. 91), sewn, icith author's inscr., 6s 6c? 1872-4
This important memoir laid the foundation of the contraction and wrinkling theory of the earth's crust—a fact unknown

to the author's biographer in D. 2V. B.

The arthor, wlio was the largest, and eventually the only, ironfounder in Ireland, invented the buckled plate, now
universal for flooring bridges, and built the lighthouse on the Fastnet rock.

11325 MALO (Leon) Guide Pratique pour la Fabrication et 1'Application de I'Asphalte et

des BiTUMES ; with 1 folding plates, post Svo. cl., 3s [1866]

11326 Asphalte Roadways, translated by J. Henderson, 8vo. cl. (o. p.), '2s Qd 1886

31327 MALOTJIN (Paul Jacques, f.r.s.) Chimie Medicinale, contenant la Maniere de preparer

les Remedes les plus u-^ites, et la Methode de les employer pour la Guerison des Maladies;
nouvelle Edition, 2 vols. 12mo. contemporary calf gilt (nice copy), 8s %d 1754

One of the best works of its time on pharmaceutical chemistry. The author contributed several articles on chemistry

to the EwydopMie.
11328 MALTHE (Francjois de, Commissaire des Feux artificiels du Roy) Traite des Feux

Artificiels pour la Guerre, et pour la Recreation; avec plusieurs belles Observations,

abregez de Geometric, Fortifications, Horloges Solairs [sic'], et Exemples d'Arithmetique ; de
nouveau reueu, corrige et augmente par I'Autheur ; with engraved title, and numerous engravings

on copper avd wood, large 12mo. old calf gilt (sound copy) ; RARE, £1. Is 1640
Dedicated to Cardinal de Richelieu. It is interesting for the numerous copper-engravings it contains. One of the

chapters treats of a ' Methode tres-violente pour porter le feu dans une ville.'

a 1329 MALTON (Thomas) Compleat Treatise on Perspective, in Theory and Practice; on the

true Principles of Dr. Brook Taylor, made clear, in Theory, and reduced to Practice, in the most
familiar and intelligent Manner ; 2nd Edition, with large Additions, with 49 folding copperplates,

folio, old calf (2 II. defective). 10s 1778
This work is remarkable for the fine plates it contains. There are some on contemporary furniture, which are of special

interest as the author was originally a cabinetmaker in the Strand.

111330 The Royal Road to Geometry ; or an Easy and Familiar Introduction to the

Mathematics, with Appendix on the Theory of Mensuration of Superficies and Solids, as deduced
from the Elements, with numerous woodcuts and diagrams (many with movable slips), 8vo. old

calf, 5s 1774
' A school-book intended as an improvement on Euclid.'—D. N. B.

11331 MAMPIERI (Alessandro) Illustrazione del Quadro Geografico-Astronomico-Fisico
AsTRONOMico-CiviLE Storico Statistico Commerciale, con Aggiunta delle Isozioni Generali

sulli Conoscenze dei Tempi in Rapporto dell' EfFemeridi Permanenti, cr. 4to. (pp. 40), sewn,

2s Qd Roma, 1856

11332 MANGEOT (H., arqvebusier de la cour a Bruxelles) Trait^ du FusiL de Chasse, et Moyens
d'en ameliorer la Port^e, le Fini et la Duree, avec la Maniere d'eviter les Accidents, une
M(^thode de Tir au Pistolet, etc. etc. ; with numerous plates and woodnds, 8vo. sev)n (scarce),

6s Qd Bruxelles, apud auctorem^ 1851
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11334 MALT-LIdUORS, Discourse on the Preparation, etc., of, 12mo. (pp. 94), unbound (title

missing) ; rare, 6s [c. 1740]
Unknown to Watt.

11335 MANBY (George William, inventor of the Rocket Apparatus; F.R.S.) Essay on the
Preservation of shipwrecked Persons ; with Account of the Apparatus, and the Manner
of Applying it, first edition, with numerous fine woodcuts by Berryman, roy. 8vo. original
boards, uncut {back broken), \Qs Qd 1812

Manby, who was a schoolfellow of Nelson's at Downhani Market, was the actual inventor of the mortar or rocket-
apparatus, which has saved so many lives ; but the idea had been put forward before by John Carey, author of the Cnulus.

* In 1810 the apparatus was investigated by a committee of the House of Commons, and the report was ordered to be
printed 20 March of the same year. Manby embodied the results of his work in An Esstiy, published in 1812, which has
been reprinted in many difterent fonns.'

—

1). N. B.

11336 MANCHESTER GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY, Transactions of the. complete from the
beginning in 1841 to 1901, with numerous plates {many coloured or folding), 2(5 vols. 8vo. and
7 parts, 18 vv. in 12 hf. bound, and the rest in parts as issued (SCARCE), £7. 10;?

lSil—Ma7ichcster, 1901
11337 LITERARY and PHILOSOPHICAL SOCIETY, Memoirs of the, from the

beginning in 1785 to 1898 (being FIRST SERIES COMPLETE, 1785-1802, 7 v. hf. calf; Second
Series, 1805-57, 14 v. boards and cl. ; Third Series (Vols. 2-8), 1865-8t, 7 v. cL: Fourth
Series, 1888-98, 12 v. cl.), vnth copperplates—in all 40 vols. 8vo. in 38, variously bound as above,
£6. 165 %d Warrington, m^—Manchester, 1898

The early volumes of this rare publication are especially valuable for containing numerous contributions by John
Dalton, F.R.S. There are also others by Thomas Henry, k.r.s., J. P. Joule, P.R.«r., Lord Kei.Vin, p.r s., and many
other well-known scientific men.

1133S First Series, Vols. l-II only, with 5 copperplates {one defective), 2 vols. 8vo.
hoards, uncut {backs torn and some II. waterstained) ; rare, \5s Warrington, 1785

Including a memoir by Benjamin Franklin : 'Meteorological Imaginations and Conjectures', in which he piopounds
a theory of hail.

11339 Third Series, Vols. V. VII-VIII, and Fourth Series, Vols. I-III, with plates
and woodcuts, 6 vols. 8vo. cL, I2s 6d 1876

—

Manchester, 1890
Including original articles by J, T. Bottomley, H. B. Dixon, W. 8. Jevons, Horace Lamb, J. H. Poynting, Osborne

Reynolds, Sir H. E. Roscoe, Arthur Schuster, R. Angus Smith, and Balfour Stewart, kf.r s,

11340 MANDEY (Venterus) Mellificium Mensionis : or the Marrow of Measuring, with
choice Principles and Problems of Geometry, 4th Edition, with Additions, portrait wt. 37 by
R. White, plates, and diagrams, 8vo. old calf gilt, 6s 6d 1727

11341 Another Copy {wanting the portrait), boards, uncut, 5s
Containing an Appendix : the Measuring of Chimneys reformed, etc. etc. The 2nd Book :

' A Garden of Geometrical
Roses ' consists of a translation of Thomas Hobbes's ' Rosa Geometrica ', and the 3rd ' Principles and Problems in
Geometry thought formerly desperate', also translated from Hobbes.

11342 MANELLI (Francesco, Faentino) Opera d'ARiTMETiCA e Geometria ; nella quale con
^randissima Facilitii e Breuitk insegnansi i veri Modi di Sciogliere qual si voglia Conto
Mercantile, di Cambio, di Canipagnie, di Baratti, e altri, col Modo di Misurare . . . e come si

debbano conoscere i Vantaggi delle Monete si d'Oro come d'Argento ; with portrait on copper cat.

39, woodcuts, and diagrams, sm. 4to. hoards (rare), £1. 1* Bologna, 1659
This rare work was quite unknown to Professor de Morgan, nor is it mentioned by Poggendorff, Graesse, or Brunet.

There was no copy in the Libri Library.

11343 MANFB.EDI (Eustachio ; Univ. Bologna, F.R.S.) Ephemerides [et Novissim.e
Ephemerides] Motuum C(ELESTIUM, 1715-50, e Cassinianis Tabulis ad Meridianum Bononia?
supputatie, cum Introductione in Ephemerides ; with 29 folding charts and plates, besides
diagrams, 4 vols. 4to. contemporary white vellum {hack of v. JV slightly damaged, otherwise a fine
copy), 15.9

'

Bononice, 1715-25
' Delia prefazione al t. I si raccoglie che I'autore ebbe a soci e collaboratori in questo pregiato lavoro, Giaconio Parma,

Giuseppe Bolsi Marchesi, G. Bat. Bandieri, Domenico Weber, Guis. Ant. Nadi e Carlo Hebert '.—iJicc«n/i.

11344 De Gnomone Meridiano Bononiensi, deque Observationibus Astronomicis eo Instru-
mento ab ejus Constructione ad hoc Tempus peractis ; with 2folding plates, 4to. old boards {sound
copy), 8s 6d ibid., M36

11345 MANFREDI (Gabriele ; Univ. Bologna) De Constructione ^Equationum Differen-
TIALIUM PRIMI Gradus ; unth 7 folding plates, 4to. old vellum {fine copy), lis 6d Bononice, 1707

11346 Another Copy, old vellum, having copious MS. additions in a contemporary hand
{loiver part of plates and some II. water- stained), \6s 6d
A very rare work which was highly commended by Leibniz. It is practically the first work on the subject, and

contains all that was known at the time of the integral calculus, including as well numerous new problems of the
author's invention.

11347 MANGIN (Arthur) The Mysteries of the Ocean, translated, edited, and enlarged by W. H.
Davenport Adams ; new Edition, revised, with \30 full-page and other woodcuts by W. Freeman
and J. Noel, roy. 8vo. red morocco gilt (rubbed), g. e., 5s 1870

Pp. SS-169 contain Ocean Meteorology, and pp. 170-1^0 Phosphorescence of the Sea.

11348 MANGINUS (Oarolus Antonius, phUosophice doctor) Tabulae Primi Mobilis, quibus
Nova Dirigendi Ars, et prsecipue Circuli Positionis Inventio, non minus facilis, quani exacta
ostenditur: cui accedit Compendium de Directionibus juxta aliorum Methodum per easdem
Tabulas absolvendis ; unth engraved title, 12mo. old limp vellum (slightly damaged, and some II.

browned)', rare, £1. Is Bononiic, 1626
Nothing seems to be known of the author or his work, which was unknown to Riccardi, Houzeau and Lancaster, and

Poggendorff. and is not mentioned in Brunet and Graesse.

11349 MANN (Charles Riborg, Univ. Chicago) MANUAL of Advanced Optics, ivith 40 illus-

trations, 8vo. cl.,4:S 6d Chicago, 1902
The first text-book containing the methods of measurement which are based on the interference of light waves.
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11351 MANN (Isaac Jolin; m.i c.e.) River Bars : Notes on the Causes of their Formation, and on

their Treatment by ' Induced Tidal Scour ', with Description of the successful Reduction by this
Method of the Bar at Dublin, ivith 23 illustrations (including folding plates), sq. 8vo. cL, 3s Qd
(p- 7* 6d) 1881

11352 MANN (James), and James AYSOOXJGH ; opticians: Description of the Compound
(commonly call'd the Reflecting or Double) Microscope, with great Improvements, with
folding copperplate (pp. 15) : DESCRIPTION of the Solar, or Camera-Obscura Microscope,
with folding copperplate (pp. 3), 8vo. seivn (scarce), I0s6d [c. 1750]

The chief improvements claimed are an improved objective with an increased magnifying power, and a movable stage.
The microscope also contained a parabolic condenser for dark-ground illumination, for which it is claimed that this
microscope was the lirst to use it ' underneath the middle of the stage '.

11353 MANN (William, patentee, Brixton) Description of a New Method of Propelling
Locomotive Machines, and of communicating Power and Motion to all other Kinds of
Machinery, withfolding front, of Mann's Patent Locomotive Air Carriage, 8vo. (pp. 56), sewn
(scarce), \0s M 1830

' Presented by the Author to George Ren[nie, f.r s ], 6th Octob[er] IS —.'—Inscr. on titU.

The carriage described was constructed to be driven by compressed air, ' which at a density of 32 atmospheres is
sufficient to propel it 14 miles . . . and at 64 atmospheres 31 miles. The average cost of the power will be about a penny
per mile.'

11354 MANNHEIM (Amedee, Colonel d'Artillerie) CouRS de Geometrie Descriptive de I'Ecole
Polytechnique, comprenant les Elements de la Geometrie Cinematique, 2^ [derniere] Edition ;

with 256 diagrams, roy. 8vo. hf. calf gilt, uncut, t. e. g., with Prof Lloyd Tanner's bookplate,
10.?6fl? (p. F. 17 nett sewn)

'

1886
11355 MANNING (James Alexander) The Utilization of Sewage : a Reply to Baron Liebig's

Letter to Lord Robert Montagu, 8vo. (pp. 32), ^etvn, \s ^d [1864]
11356 MANNINGHAM (Henry) Compleat Treatise of Mines, extracted from the Memoires

d'Artillerie, with Professor Belidor's Dissertation on the Force and Physical Effects of
Gunpowder, ivith 21 folding copperplates, roy. 8vo. unbound, 6s 6d 1752

The ' mining ' treated in the above work'is the less useful art of military undermining.
11357 MANSELL (Major J. H., r.a.) Investigation of the Law of Burning of Modified

Cordite, with 7 illuatrations, roy. 4to. (pp. 20), sewn, \s 6d 1907

11358 MANSERGH (James, f.g.s.) Lectures on Water Supply, Prospecting for Water, and
Well-Sinking and Boring, with 23 plates (20 folding and linen-mounted), besides woodcuts,
roy. 8vo. hf. calf, 4s Chatham, 1882

11359 MANSFIELD (Charles BlacMord) Benzole : its Nature and Utility, with 3 icoodcuts,
Svo. (pp. 47), cl. (scarce), 10* Qd 1849

' Nevll Story Maskelyne [f.r.s.] from his friend C. B. 'Hi. .'—Inscr. on title. The work is important for containing the
author's discovery of a method of extracting benzol from coal-tar, which 'laid the necessaiy foundation for the
development of the aniline industry.'—/'/o/. E. v. Mty^r. The work also describes 'some of the most important
applications of benzol, among others the production of a light of peculiar brilliancy by charging air with its vapour.'

—

D.N.B. Added are some proof sheets of a Lecture on the subject by the author.

11360 Researches on Coal Tar, Part I, 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn, 3s 6d [1849]
11361 A Theory of Salts: a Treatise on tlie Constitution of Bi-Polar (Two-Membered)

Chemical Compounds [edited with Preface (pp. 25) by M. H. Nevil Story Maskelyne, f.r.s.] ,

with 2 folding plates, thick cr. 8vo. cl., uncut (scarce), lOs 6d 1865
' His most important contribution to theoretical chemistry.'—D. N. B.
' Mansfield wrote this book to defend the principle, that the facts of voltaic decomposition afforded the true indication,

if properly interpreted, of the nature of the saline structure and of the atomicity of the elements that built it up ; and
he held that this structure or form of constitution is only one, but a most important one, among the types of constitution
on which chemical compounds can be moulded.'— A't/i<or'.s' prefiic, which also contains an interesting biographical sketch.

The author died a martyr to science at the early age of 35, from injuries received by carrying a blazing naphtha still
into the street, in an attempt to save the premises.

11362 MANTELL (Gideon Algernon, f.r.s.) Geological Excursions round the Isle of Wight,
and alonf; the adjacent Coast of Dorsetshire ; 3rd Edition, with 19 plates, 43 woodcuts, and
coloured geological map, post 8vo. cl. (o.p.), 3s 6d 1854

' In the infancy of geological science he placed before the world the means by which others could write a thesis or
found a sy.stem.'

11363 The Geology of the South-East of England, unth 6 lithographs, numerous woodcuts,
and coloured map, post Svo. hf. calf (scarce), Qs 6d

'

1833
11364 The Medals of Creation; or First Lessons in Geology, and in the Study of

Organic Remains, with 6 plates (3 coloured), and 167 woodcuts by Sir George Scharf and J. W.
Whymper, etc., 2 vols. cr. Svo. cl., 5s 1844

11365 Petrifactions and their Teachings; or a Handbook to the Gallery of Organic
Kemains of the British Museum, ivithfront, and 115 icoodcuts, cr. Svo. cl., 3s 1851

11366 Pictorial Atlas of Fossil Remains, consisting of Coloured Illustrations selected
from Parkinson's ' Organic Remains of a Former World ', and Artis's ' Antediluvian Phytology ',

with Descriptions, with 74 COLOURED PLATES, containing nearly 900 figures, 4to. cl., Vis Qd
(p. £2. 55) 1850

11367 Sketch of the Geology of Surrey (from Brayley's Topographical History of Surrey),
tvith 3 plates (1 coloured), 4to. (pp. 48), unbound, with inscr. to William Benjamin Carpenter,
F.R.S.,/rom E. W. Brayley, 5s Dorking, 1840

11368 The Wonders of Geology : or a Familiar Exposition of Geological Phenomena, 6th
Edition, ivith 7 plates (3 coloured), and 198 woodcuts, 2 vols. cr. Svo. cL, 5s 1848

' Mantell was not only a popular lecturer and writer, but also the first to demonstrate the fresh-water origin of the
Wealden strata, and by his researches among them [largely during the building of the Brighton Railway, especially in
Tilgate Forest at the Balcombe Tunnel and Cutting] to discover four out of the five genera of Diuosaurs known at the
time of his death."—P/t)/. T. G. Bonney.
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11370 MANSION (Paul, Univ. Ghent) Theorik des Equations aux Deriv^es Partielles du
i<.- Premier Ordre ; 8vo. sewn, with auto, and MS. corrections by Prof. H. W. Lloyd Tanner,
-^ F.R.S. (smrce), 4s Qd 1875

11371 MANUFACTUBEN (Die) und Fabricken Deutschlands nacli ihrer heutigen La^e
betrachtet und init allgemeinen Vorschliigen zu ihren vorziigliclisten Verbessenings-Mitteln—' begleitet, von dem Verfasser dea Lehrbegiifssamtlicherokonomischen undCameralwissenschaften,
2 vols. 8vo. old hf. calf {binding damaged), Qs Frankfurt am Mayv, 1780

11372 BIANTJSCRIPT (Astronomical), neatly written on 4^0 pp., with diagrams, marked ' Optics

Vol. 4. From Feb. 12, 1755 to July 1, 1756', and consisting of remarks on astronomical observa-

tions, details as to the constrvction and use of telescopes^ etc., 4to. parchment, £1. 5* 1755-6

11373 (Mathematical), in Italian, neatly and evenly written on 150 pp., with diagrams,
roy. 4to. parchment {slightly water-stained), £3. 3.? Scec. XV.

Matheii'atical manuscripts of such an parly period as the above (late XV'th Century) are of rare occurrence. The above
MS. is preceded by 3 pp. of a family chronicle by former owners, extending froin 14S3 to 1 'jW.

11374 -: Another Manuscript, very neatly written on over 300 pp. of writing paper,

with several hundred well-executed diagrams and other illustrations, sni. 4to. contemporary
English calf {lH EXCELLENT PRESERVATION), £2. 15* [c. 1710]

This manuscript is <livi<led into the following chapters: Principles of Geometric: Practical Geometrie : Geometrical
Arithmetick: Trigonometry, or the Doctrine ot Plain Triangles : Treatise of Regular Fortitlcation : Of Irregular Fortiti-

ration : Navigation: The Doctrine of Plain Right-angled Triangles, applied in Problems of Mercator's Sailing:

Of DiALMKO.
The last chapter treat^s of: The Way of making an Horisontal Dyal geometrically: A South Vertical Dial : An East

Dial : A West Dial : An Erect Declining Dial : An Equinoctial Dial : The Polar Dial.

11375 : A Manuscript entitled : Elemen [sic] de Mathematique; very neatly written

on 461 pages, 4to. old calf {hack damaged), £1.1* Scec. XVIII.
This MS. bears the book-label ' Tixall Library ', probably that of Sir Thomas Hugh Clifford, Constable of Tixall Hall,

Staffordshire, the botanist, antiquary, and benefactor of French emigres.

11376 : A Manuscript, veru neatly written on 486 pp., including ASTRONOMY, ARITH-
METIC, Geometry, Trigonometry, Mensuration, Perspective, Mechanics, Fortification,
Gunnery, Dialling, and Navigation, with numerous exceedingly well-executed original draw-
ings in sepia {those of fortifcation COLOURED), besides diagrams, thick folio, old calf ibindinq

badly damaged), £1. 15* [c. 1760]
A manuscript quite unusual for the excellency of its illustrations, which Include a number of charming views.

11377 : A similar Manuscript, very neatly and clearly written on 568 pp. of strong
drawing paper, each page ruled with red ink, with many hundred illustrations, including numerous
very pretty drawings in sepia, roy. folio, contemporary English calf gilt {binding slightly damaged
and afew water-stains, otherwise in SPLENDID CONDITION), £2. 2.? [c. 1756]

The subjects contained in this manuscript are : Arithmetick : Logarithmetical Arithmetick : Geometry ; Practical
Geometry: Mensuration of Superficies : Cask Gauging: Plain Trigonometry: Spherical Geometry: Spherical Trigono-
metry : Heights and Distances : Geography and the Use of the Terrestrial Globe : The Construction of Mapps and Charts :

Navigation : Astronomy [including Dialling] : The Gregorian Kalandar [sit] : Of the Shifting of the Tides: Remarkable
Observations and Accidents, etc., on board H.M.S. Britannia, Captn. F. R. : Surveying: Perspective: Fortification:
Propositions of Motion applied to Mechanical Powers : Gunnery.

It has as frontispiece * A Plan and Elevation of the Royal Academy in his Majesty's Dock Yard Portsmouth.'

11378 MANUSCRIPTS (Old English); I. The Method of Delineating upon ane Horizontall
and Perpendicular Plane by the Pantographicall Instrument, 3 pages,M?i7A4 diagrams:
II. The Description of ye Instrument, 3 pages, with illustrations and leaf of drawings: III.

A Description of the Graphicall Compasse as it is used in Epipedography, 1 page, with
illustration : IV. To Make the WATER for the Weather Glasse, 2 pages, with illustration—
4to., 10.5 6f/ Scec. XVIZ.

11379 MANZINI (Carlo Antonio, da Bologna) L'Occhiale all' OccHio : Dioptrica Pratica,
dove si tratta della Luce, della Refrattione de' Raggi, dell' Occhio, della Vista, e degli Aiuti ehe
dare si possono a gli Occhi per ve<leie quasi I'impossibile, dove in oltre si spiegano le Regole
Pratiche di Fabbricare Occhiali a tutte le Viste, e Cannocchiali da osservare i Pianeti, e
le Stelle Fisse, da Terra, da Mare, et altri da ingrandire Migliaia di volte i minimi de gli Oggetti
vicini ; with fine etched portrait by Testana, and well-executed woodcuts of grinding and polishing
tools, machines, and operations, besides diagrams, sm. Ato. contemporary vellum {FINE COPY) ; VERY
rare, £1. 15* Bologna, 1660

A rare and very interesting work, and one of the eailiest containing copious descriptions and illustrations of con-
temporary methods of grinding and polishing glass for telescopes. An inscription beneath the portrait states that the
author was ' il primo che sin hora habbia perfettamente praticato il fabricare occhialoni.'

11380 MANZONI (Domenico) La Brieve Risolutione di Aritmetica universale, in oual si voglia
Nef!;otio, dove intervenga Numero, Peso, e Misura, con laquale si perviene all' Intelligetia della
Valuta di qualunque Cosa appretiata k Lire e Soldi di Moneta ; with title within woodcut border,
and fine and large woodcut initials, 12mo. contemporary limp vellum {binding damaged, also
water-stained, and a few holes in last I.) ; very rare, £2. Is

[col. .] Vinegia, al Poggio delle Gride in Bialto, 1553
An extremely rare work, described in the Supplement to Riccardi, who only knew one copy in the possession of

Andrea Tessier. There was no copy in the Libri Library, nor was it known to Prof, de Morgan or Poggendorff, who do
not even mention the author's name.

11381 MAKCHAL (— , ing^nieur des constructions navales) Les Navires de Guerre les plus
Regents ; with 30 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 127), hf. calf, 2s 6d 1876

11382 MAKCHETTI (Alessandro, da Pontormo) : ProblemATA VI h. Leidensi quodam Geometra
Christophoro Sadlerio missa ; ab hoc verb Germanis, Italisque Mathematicis proposita

:

resoluta ab A. M.; accesserunt bina eiusdem Auctoris Theoremata Geometrica ; with diagrams,
l8mo. <pp- 48), sewn (rare), Is Qd Pisl<i, 1675

' Raro opuscolo. '—iJiccordi.
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11384 MAaUENNE (Leon) Les Sucres et leurs principaux Derives, 8vo. (pp. 1032), cL, Is Qd

(p F. 16. nett) 1900
This valuable work consists of a resume of all the scientific researches on sugar which had hitherto been dispersed

throughout the scientific journals of tlie various nations.

MARAT SAVANT :

11385 [MAKAT (Jean Paul, DocteMr en Medecine et Medecin des Gardes-du-Corps de Monseigneur
le Comte d'Artois ; M.D. of St. Andrews ; killed hy Charlotte Corday)'] Memoire sur I'Electricite
Medicale, couronne le 6 Aoiit 1783, par I'Academie Royale des Sciences, Belles-Lettres et Arts
de Rouen, 8vo. sewn (rare), 15* 1784

This work has the merit of being one of the first to treat soberly the subject of electro-therapeutics at a time when
electricity was thought to be a panacea for every known disease, and when generally far more harm (referred to on p. 100.

than good was done by the,electrical enthusiasts.

11386 [ ] Notions Elementaires d'OPTlQUE ; with 2 copperplates, 8vo. boards, uncut {slightly

water-stained) ; RARE, £1.1* Didot, 1784
Though now chiefly known as one of the most hideous monsters of the Terror, and as the author of L'Ami du Peuple,

the revolutionary journal, Marat was previously the author of works of no small scientific value. He was one of the first

to attack Newton's emission theory of light— a heresy which prevented his election to the French Academy. He
translated Newton's Opticks into French (q. v. post).

The above work gives the author's own theory—a curious variety of the corpuscular one.

[ ] Optic^ue de Newton, Traduction Nouvelle, faite par M*** (1787)—v. Newton, post.

11387 Recherches Physiques sur I'Electricite ; with 5 folding plates, 8vo. sewn (VEry
RARE), £1. I5s

'

1782
This, like the rest of the author's works, is full of original ideas and experiments. Pp. 345-53 contain an interesting

chapter, ' Des Ph6nomenes electriques relatifs a I'Ebranlement de la Lumiere,' in which he attempts an explanation of the
phenomena.

11388 Physische Untersuchungen iiber die Elektricitat, iibersetzt, mit Anmerkungen,
von C. E. Weigel ; with 5 folding plates, 8vo. boards, with auto, of C. G. Eschenbach {Prof.

Chemistry, Univ. Leipzig, 1753-1831), 12s Qd Leipzig, 1784

11389 Recherches Physiques sur le Feu ; with 7 folding plates, 8vo. sewn (rare),

£1. 55 1780

11390 Another Copy, boards, uncut ; or, hf. cl. {both nice clean copies), £1. 8s 6c?

In this work the author attempts to give, by his theory of a Jlnide igne, a mechanical explanation of the phenomena
of heat.

Marat stayed many years in England, and some time, as a teacher of French, in Edinburgh, where he published in 1774
a revolutionary pamphlet ' The Chains of Slavery.' On the recommendation of certain Edinburgh physicians he received

the degree of M.D. from St. Andrews University. According to Chambers's Encyclopaedia, he was already dying of 'a
loathsome skin disease ', contracted while hiding in the sewers of Paris from Lafayette's police, when he received his

death-blow from Charlotte Corday. Tlie last two works contain the Privilege from Louis XVI. to his * bien ame, le

sieur Marat', who afterwards was the most ruthless promoter of his murder.
All his scientific works are now very rare.

11391 Physische Untersuchungen iiber das Feuer, iibersetzt, mit Anmerkungen, von
Christian Ehrenfrieu Weigel, 8vo. sewn, 6s 6d Leipzig, 1782

11392 MARAVIGNA (C.) Tavole Sinottiche dell' Etna, che comi)rendono la Topografia, la

Descrizione de' Fenomeni, la Storia delle Eruzioni e la Mineralogia di questo Vulcano, Edizione
2*i^ accresciuta, folio folded to 8vo. unbound, 3s 6d Parigi, 1838

11393 MAKCELLI (Hercole, da Matelica) Opera nuovamente coraposta, nella quale si contengono
8 Modi di Tariffe sopra delli dui nobillissimi Metalli, cioe, Oro et Argento; de diverse Bonta,
overo Finezze, co li loro limitati Pregi, secondo il Costume di Vinetia; with woodcut title,

device at end, woodcuts, and numerous pretty looodcut initials, 12mo. old hf. vellum {some II.

water-stained, and one slightly defective) ; very rare, £2. os

[col. :] Venetia, per Francesco Marcolini, 1556
A very rare work, known to Riccardi (who is unable to give a collation or full description) only by repute, and unknown

to Poggendorff", Brunet, Graesse, and other bibliographers. There was no copy in the Libri Library.

11394 MAB.CET (Alexander Jolin Gaspard, m.d., f.r.s. ; husband of Mrs. Jane Marcet)
Chemical Account of an Aluminous Chalybeate Spring in the Isle of Wight, 4to. (pp. 36),

sewn, v)ith author''s inscr., 3s 1811

11395 MARCET (rran9ois) Remarques sur un Memoire de M. Charles Martins relatif k

I'ACCROISSEMENT NOCTURNE de la TEMPERATURE avec la Hauteur dans les Couches Inf^rieures

de 1'Atmosphere, avec Note sur les Efiets du Rayonnement Nocturne au-dessus des Grandes
Surfaces d'Eau, 8vo. (pp. 21), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Frankland, F.E.S., 2s 6d 1861

11396 [MARCET (Jane)] Conversations on Chemistry; in which the Elements of that Science
are familiarly explained and illustrated by Experiments; 4th Edition, considerably enlarged, with
14 plates, 2 vols. fcap. 8vo. contemporary hf. morocco gilt, 10s 6rf 1813

11397 Sixteenth Edition, revised and corrected, with 18 plates, 2 vols. fcap. 8vo. cl., 5s 1853
This work will always retain a peculiar interest for having initiated Faraday, when a bookseller's errand-boy, into

chemical knowledge. He acknowledged this fact in 1858 in an interesting letter to M. de la Rive (cf. Dr. Bence Jones ;-

Life and Letters of Faraday).

11398 Conversations on Natural Philosophy ; in which the Elements of that Science are

familiarly explained, and adapted to the Comprehension of Young Pupils, 13th Edition, with 24
plates, thick post 8vo. cl., 3s 1858

11399 MARCET (William, m.d., f.r.s.) Chemical Inquiry into the Phenomema of Human
Respiration, with 2 plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 31), sewn, witn inscr. to Edward Whymper, 2s %d 1890

11400 On the Composition of Food, and how it is Adulterated, -with practical Directions

for its Analysis, with numerous woodcuts, andfolding table, 8vo. cl., 3s Qd 185G
11401 Contribution to the History of the Respiration of Man, with Supplementary

Considerations of the Methods of Inquiry and Analytical Results; ivith numtrous plates, charts,

and diagrams, impl. 8vo. cl., with auto, and MS, notes by Edward Whymper, 5s (p. 12s Qd) 1897
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11403 MARCHAND (Richard Felix, Univ. Halle) Lehrbuch der physiologischen Chemie ; one
vol. in 3 parts 8vo. sewn, 2s 6d Berlin, 1842-4

11404 , und Karl Johann August Theodor SCHEERER : Ueber das Chemische
Aequivalent des Magnesiums; with folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 27), sewn, with inscr. to Sir Charles
Lyell, F.R.S., 4.9 Qd

'

{Leipzig, 1850]
Important in connexion with the determination of the atomic weight of magnesium. The pamphlet is preceded by an

interesting historical sketch on the subject.

11405 MARCHIS (L.; de la Sorbonne) Lecons sur la Production et I'Utilisation des Gaz
Pauvres; lithographed on 354 pp., with 2 plates and 130 other illustrations, 4to. cl. (o. p.),

8* 6rf [1906]
1 1406 MARCI (Adolph Frederik, bockhouder) Het Vermaakelyk Reeken-Konstig Spel van de

Quaurata Magica, of zo genaamde Toover-Vierkanten van 12 raaal 12 Perlcen, op het Jaar-
Getal 1743, nevens Appendix, bevattende verscheide Voorstellen, zo uit de Cyffer- Meet- als Stel-

Konst, enz. ; with 4 plates, and 3 folding tables, 4to. sound copy in old hf. calf, uncut, \5s

Amsterdam, 1744
a rare work on magic siiuares, unknown to PoggendorH", Graesse, Ebert, and other bibliographers.

11407 MARCKWALD (Willy, Univ. Berlin) Uber Becquerelstrahlen und RADIO-AKTIVE
SUBSTANZEN ; with illustrations, loy. 8vo. sewn, \s 6d Berlin, 1904

11408 Ueber die Beziehungen zwischen dem Siedepunkte und der Zusammensetzung
CHEMISCHER Verbindungen welchc bisher erkannt worden sind, roy. 8vo. (pp. 55), seum, 3s

ibid., 1888
This essay was awarded the p.-ize by the Philosophical Faculty of the University of Berlin. The author is the

discoverer of ' phototropy.'

1 1409 MARCXJCCI (Lorenzo) Saggio Analitico-Cuimico sopra i Colori Minerali, e Mezzi di

procurarsi gli Artkfatti, gli Smalti, e le Vernici, ed Osservazioni aopra la Pratica del dipingere
ad Olio, ecc, col Note di Pietro Palmaroli, 2* Edizione, aumentata ; with folding plate, 8vo.

sewn, uncut. 6s Roma. 1816
11410 MARCUSE (Adolf, Univ. Berlin) Bemerkungen zu dem Bericht der Herren Schnauder

und Dr. Hecker Uber die am photographischen Zenithteleskop erhaltenen Resultate,
4to. (pp. 11), sewn, 2s [Berlin, 1896]

11411 Ergebnisse der Polhohenbestimmungen in Berlin, ausgefiihrt 1889-91, an:
Universal-Transit der koniglicben Sternwarte, roy. 4to. (pp. 29), sewn, 3s ibidem, 1902

11412 MARECHAL (Henri) Les Tramways Electriques : Dispositions g^n^rales, Voie,, Tramway
a Conducteurs A^riens, Souterrains ,etc. etc., Production et Transformation de I'Electricite,

Exploitation, Depenses, 2^ [derniere] Edition, refondue ; with 188 illustrations, 8vo. cL, 4s (p. F. IG
nett) 1901:

11413 MARESTIER (Jean Baptiste, ing^nieur de la Marine royale) Memoire sur les Bateaux a
Vapeur des Etats-Unis d'AM^RlQUE, avec Appendice sur diverses Machines relatives h la

Marine, pr6c^d6 du Rapport fait a I'lnstitut sur ce Memoire, par MM. Sane, Biot, Poisson, et

C. DUPIN ; roy. 4to. cl. {damaged and name torn ofi title^ also wanting Atlas), Qs 6d
Imprimerie Royale, 1824

11414 Another Copy {Atlas wanting), hf. calf {rubbed), with auto, of George Rennie, C.E.,
F.R.S., Is 6d

' Charge de faire I'application des principesqu'il avait emis danscet ouvrage, 11 construisit le premier batimenta vapeur
et le premier appareil a basso pressiou que la marine fraucaise ait possede.'

—

Biogr. Gen.

11415 MARETT (P. R.) Yachts and Yacht Building : a Treatise on the Construction of Yachts,
and other Matters relating to Yachting, with 10 folding plates, and 2 tables, 8vo. cl., 6s 1856

11416 MAREY (Etienne Jules; deVInstitut) Animal Mechanism: a Treatise on Terrestrial and
Aerial Locomotion, v^ith 117 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 'Is 6d (p. 5s) 1874
Describing some very ingenious apparatus of the author's invention t.o ascertain the mode of flight of birds and insects.

11417 Le Mouvement ; with 3 plates and 214 illustrations, cr. 8vo. buckram {o. p.), 5s 1894
11418 Movement ; translated by Eric Pritchard, with 204 illustrations, post 8vo. cl., 3s 6d

(p. 7* 6d) 1895
' The most comprehensive summary hitherto published of the result and possibilities of instantaneous photography '.—

Tranddtor.

11419 MARGGRAF (Andreas Sigismund* Chymische Schriften [herausgegeben, mit Vorreden,
von .1. G. Lehmanx und L. V. Beausobre, Bd. I 2. Auliagel ; with 3 plates and folding table,

2 vols. sra. 8vo. in I, sewn, with auto, of T[homas] A[ddis\ Emmet, M.D., United Irishman
(1764-1827) on title (VERY RARE), £1. 18* 6d Berlin, 1768-T

• He was the last and most eminent adherent of the phlogistic views in Germany. ... He carried out researches of the
greatest merif;. One has only to think of the observations made by him in his work on phosphoric acid, observations
which, considering the highly defective stAte of chemical analysis at that date, fill us with admiration ; of the proof ot

the difference between alum and the so-called bitter earth (magnesia), which had hith<?rto been generally confounded, and,
above all, on his investigation of the juice of the red beet, in which he discovered cane sugar, it was during this,

research that, Marggraf introduced the microscope into cheruistry.'

—

Prof. E. v. Meyer.

MARGGBAV (Christiaan) Ignorantia Jacobi Le Mort (1687)—v.Le Mort, No. \01l9,ante.
11420 MARIE (F. C. M.) Geom6trie Stereographique, ou Reliefs des Polyedres, pour

faciliter I'Etude des Corps ; d'apres POuvrage anglais de John Lodges Cowley, avec Notes
contenant les Demonstrations des Forniules pour calculer lea Tables des Surfaces et Volumes des
Polyedres Reguliers; with 25 plates on stij^ cardboards (24 with the figures cut out to form solids),

8vo. hf. calf, qllt {srarce), 12.9 6d
'

1835
a Frcncli edition of Cowley's work {v. No. 7670, ante), enlarged by the 'demonstrations des forniules'.

11421 MARIE (Maximilieo) Histoire des Sciences Math6matiques et Physiques, deThal^sa
Abel ; with diagrams, 12 vols. sq. post 8vo. in 6, hf. calf gilty £2. 10* (p. F. 72 nett sewn) 1883-8

11422 Another Copy, sewn, £\.\ls6d
38 *
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11424 MABLA.NI (A. Mariano) Trattato (I'Aritmetica Ragionata, post 8vo. sewn, Is Qd

Fesaro, 1876
11425 [MARIANI (Giovanni, vulgo Zuane)] Tariffa Perpetua, con le ration fatte per scontro

de qualuiique Mercadante si voglia, che dimostra quanto monta ogni quantita de cadauna merean-
fcia ad ogni precio, si a peso come a NUMERE. Bona per ogniuno in Venetia, Dalmatia . . .

Verona, Bressa, Bergamo, Milan, Cremona, Mantoa, ecc, con la reduttion de moneda Venetiana
in moneda Iraperiale, ecc. ; title within woodcut border, woodcut of weights and measures, and crude

woodcut of the Virgin on last I., 16mo. contemporary white vellum {slightly water-stained, otherwise

a FINE COPY) ; VERY RARE, £1. 15* [col. ,] Venetia, F. Bampazetlo, 1567
'These Mercantile Tables are not unjustly considered as great rarities, most of the copies having no doubt been

<j3stroyed by constant use. Although Prof, de Morgan gives the name of Mariani in his Index, he does not seem to have
seen the book, as he does not give the title of the work.'

—

Lihri Catalogue, which contained only the editions of 1569,

1580, and 1^91.

11426 MARIEMONT; Notice sur la Societe Anonyme des Charbonnages de, et sur la Societe

Charbonniere de Bascoup ; withfolding map, and folding plate, 4to. seivn, 3s Morlanwelz, 1889

11427 MARINI (Aloisio) Tentamen de MOTU Composito ; with engraved title, and folding plate,

4to. (pp. 26), sewn, 5s Romae, 1804
Unknown to Riccardi, PoggendorflF, Graesse, or Brunet.

11428 MARION (Fulgence) Les Ballons et les Voyages Aeriens, premiere edition ; with 30

fine woodcuts {chiefly full-page) of historical ascents by P. Sellier, post 8vo. hf. cl., uncut, 6s 6d 1867

11429 Wonderful Balloon Ascents ; or the Conquest of the Skies : a History of Balloons

and Balloon Ascents, translated from the French, with plates and woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 4s [1870]

11430 MARIOTTE (Edme, de VAcademic Royale) (EUVRES, comprenant tons les Traitez paruz separ^-

ment ou pas encore publiez, imprim^es sur les Exemplaires les plus exactes et les plus complets,

corrigdes de nouveau ; with 25 plates, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, old panelled calf {joints cracked), £1, \s

Leide, 1717

11431 Another Copy, 2 vols, in 1, contemporary white vellum {fine copy), £1. 5*

11432 The Same, 2 vols., contemporary hf. calf gilt, with bookplate of Gabriel Cramer
(1704-52), and auto, and inscr. by Pierre P'revost (1751-1839), £1. 8* 6c?

Best Edition of the author's works, a reprint of which was published in 1740. It contains Traite de la Percu'=sion ;

Essais de Physique (De la Vegetation, de la Nature de I'Air, du Chaud et du Froid, de la Nature des Couleurs); Traite du
Mouvement des Eaux ; Regies pour les Jets d'Eau; Nouvelles Decouvertes touchant la Vue ; Traite du Nivellement

;

Trait<6 du Mouvement des Pendules ; Experiences touchant les Couleurs et la Congelation de I'Eau ; Essai de Logicjue.

The most intportant of the above works is the Essai de la Nature de I'Air, which contains the law of compressibility

of gases, known on the Continent as Maviotte's Law, although it was discovered 17 years before by Robert Boyle (v. Nos.

640 and 6424 Ante). Of importance also is his Estui du Chaud it du. Froid, which, includes observations on radiant heat,

and the Traite de la Percussion, containing original investigations ou the subject, and his percussion apparatus in use at

the present time in physical laboratories.

11433 NouVELLE Edition ; with 25 plates, 2 vols. 4to. hf. calf gilt (fine copy), £1. Is

La Haye, 1740

11434 Traite du Mouvement des Eaux et des autres Corps Fluides, mis en Lumiere par les

Soins de [Philippe] de la Hire, premiere edition ; with numerous woodcuts and diagrams,
12mo. sewn {last I. mended and somewhat water-sfained) ; RARE, 15* 1686

In this work, which (irst contains the description of what is known as Mariotte's tube, the author investigates the

laws governing the discharge of fluids, and first calls attention to the friction of fluids in conduit pipes.

11435 I^OUVELLE Edition corrig^e ; with numerous woodcuts and diagrams, 12mo. fine copy in

contemporary white vellum, 8s 6d 1700
Including :

' De Torigiue des fontaines ', and ' De I'origine et causes des vents '.

11436 Traite du Nivellement, avec la Description de quelques Niveaux nouvellement
INVENTEZ; with 2 folding plates, 4to. old limp vellum {cover slightly damaged) ; RARE. 155 1672

11437 MARISOOTTI (Berselli Marchese Giacomo) De Centro Aequilibrii Disquisitiophysico-

mathematica, cui adjunctae sunt aliquot Propositiones physico-mathematicae de Aequilibrio

;

with folding plate, 4to. (pp. 37), sewn, 5s Bononiae, 1746
Rare, and only known to Riccardi by repute.

11438 MARKHAM (Admiral Sir Clements Robert, f.r.s. ; p.r.g.s.) Memoir on the Indian
Surveys, 2nd [last] Edition [enlarged,], with 5 folding majis {some coloured), colombier 8vo.

hf cl. {scarce), 12s Qd 1878
A valuable historical account from Major Rennell's to Col. Strange's and that completed by Col. Thuillier in 1877.

There are chapters on meteorological, astronomical, and tidal observations, and on the Geological and Archaeological Sur-

vey of India. ' The great Surveyors must combine the knowledge and habits of thought of a Cambridge wrangler with the
energy, resource, and presence of mind of an explorer or a backwoodsman, and add to this the gallantry and devotion of

the leader of a forlorn hope. The story of the Great Trigonometrical Survey, when fitly told, vrill form one of the proudest
pages in the history of English domination in the East'.

—

p. 146.

11439 Report on the Irrigation of Eastern Spain, with front., woodcuts, and 6 maps
(5 folding), 8vo. with author's inscr. {as below), Qs [1867]

' Mrs. [George] Rennie from the Author. March 18G7 '.

—

hiscr. on title.

vide Orta (Garcia da), post.

11440 MARKS (Edward Charles Robert, a.m.i.c.e.) The Evolution of Modern Small Arms
and Ammunition, with 111 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. boards, Ss apud auctorem [1898]

11441 MARKS (Percy L.) The Principles of Planning [Buildings] : an Analytical Treatise for

Architects and others, with 37 plates and 30 other illustrations, 8vo. cl., 4s 6d (p. 8s 6d nett) 1901

11442 MAROLOIS (Samuel) Oeuvres Mathematicques traictant de la Geom^trie et

Fortification, reduictes en meilleur Ordre, et corrigees d'un Nombre infiny de Fautes
eacoulees aux Impressions prec^dentes : La Geometrie par Theodore Verbeeck, et la Forti-
fication par Francois van Schoten [sic] ; with 17 folding copperplates, and very numerous
woodcuts, 2 vols, folio in 1, sound copy in old vellum, ivith auto. of. Gen. Robert Melville, 1755,

F.B.S., F.S.A.y inventor of a naval gun. Vis 6d Amsterdam, G. J. Ccesivs, 1628
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11444 MAB.NE (N. H.) Ueber die ANZAHLderELEMENTE ; ein Beytrag zur allgemeinen Naturlehre,
I2mo. seum {rare), 12s 6d Berlin, 1786

A rare work, unknown to Poggendorfl', Kopp, Graesse, etc. etc., and probably the first ever printed on chemica.
elements. The la.st chapter contain.s a remote anticipation of the Periodic Law. Nothing appears to be known of the
author, who is not noticed in AllgemeUie Deutsche hiographie.

11445 [MARaUAND (Charles)] Remarks on the Different Constructions of Bridges, and
Improvements to secure their Foundations on the different Soils where they are intended tx>

he Built, wliich hitherto seems to have been a Thing not sufficiently consider'd, with 4 folding
copperplates, sm. 4to. (pp. 15), unbound (rare), 8s %d 1749

* By the method I propose, the piers of any bridge may be prepared a mile or two from the place of erecting such an
edifice, especially where the tide ebbs and flows'.—p. 8.

11446 MARRIOTT (William, f.r.met.s.) The Earliest Daily Meteorological Reports and
Weather Maps, roy. 8vo. (pp. 9), sewn, Is 1903

11447 Some Account of the Meteorological Work of the late James Glaisher, f.r.s.

[with Bihliography] , 2 plates and 2 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. (pp. 28), sewn, \s Qd 1904

11448 MARSAUT (J. B.) Etude sur le Lavage de la Houille; with U plates, roy. Svo. (pp. 74),
sewn, with author's inscr. to Prof. Hilary Bauerman [hie Mr. Bormann], Zs 1878

11449 Coal-Washing Apparatus at Besseges, France, translated by A. Bache, 8vo. (pp. 18),
sew7i, Is 6(1 1879
MARSDEN (William, f.r.s.) On the Chronology of the Hindoos—v. no. 9208 ante.

11450 On the Era of the MAHOMETANS, called the Hejera (1788)—v. NICHOLSON (William),
/lOSt.

11451 MARSH (Benjamin V.) Remarks on the Luminosity of Meteors as affected by Latent
Heat, roy. Svo. (pp 8), seicn, Is 6rf [New Haven, 1863]

11452 MARSH (C. C, u.s.N.) Magnetic Observations at the United States Naval Observa-
tory, 1894, iri(/t V^ plates and charts, 4to. sewn. As Washington, 1895

11458 MARSH (George Perkins) The Earth as .modified by Human Action : a New Edition of
Man and Nature, large Svo. cl., Qs (p. 18*) 1874

* its great merits have long since made it an American classic, as well as given it an international reputation. It is in
our opinion one of the most useful and suggestive works ever published.'

—

Allihone.

11451 MARSH (Othniel Charles, Ya,le Univ.) Introduction and Succession of Vertebrate
Life in America, /ron^, impl. Svo. (pp. 50), sewn, with inscr. to Prof. Hilary Bauerman, Zs

s. I. [c. 1878]
11455 Odontornithes : a Monograph on the Extinct Toothed Birds of North America,

with 34 lithographic plates {mostlyfolding), and 40 woodcuts, 4to. cl. (SCARCE), £1. 1*

Washington, 1880
11456 MARSIGLI [hie MARSILLI] (Luigi Ferdinando Conte di, de VAcademic Royale ; F.R.S.)

Histoire Physique de la Mer [traduite de I'italien par Jean Leclerc, publi6e par Herman
BOERHAAVE] ; withfront, and bifine copperplates {severalfolding), lo\\o,fine copy in contemporary
mottled calf extra, with bookplate of Sir John Francis i>ai;w (1795-1890), British Plenipotentiary in
China, 15« Amsterdam, 1725

' Ouvrage assez recherche.*—QHcrarrf. It is of interest as an early work on oceanography, and contains the investiga-
tions of the iiiaritiiiie laboratory in Marseilles, the first of its kind ever founded, which the author established in 1706.

11457 MARTEN (Edward Bindon, m.i.m.e.) Records of Steam Boiler Explosions, with
numerous woodcuts, large post Svo. boards {o.p.), Ss6d 1869

Including ' Brief Abstracts from Reports to the Midland Steam Boiler Inspection and Assurance Co.'.
11458 [New Edition, enlarged], with 338 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. (o.p.), 5s 1872
11459 MARTENS (Martin, Univ. Louvain) Recherches sur les VARIATIONS de la FORCE

J:lectromotrice du Fer, 4to. (pp. 46), sewn, bs Bruxelles, 1845
11460 MARTIN (Adam Georg) Vollstandige Anleitung zur Photographie auf Metall,

nebst den neuesten Fortschiitten der Photographie auf Papier, 12mo. sewn (scarce), 6* 6rf

Wien, 1848
An account of the improved daguerreotype, which not many years afterwards became extinct.

11461 MARTIN (Adolphe, Lycde de Versailles) PHOTOGRAPHIE NOUVELLE. Proc6d6 pour obtenir
des Epkeuves Positives Directes sur Glace, cr. 8vo. (pp. 23), sewn (scarce), 5s 1852

The invention of obtaining direct positive prints on glass.
11462 MARTIN (Benjamin) Bibliotheca Technologica : or, a Philological Library of

Literary Arts and Sciences, 4th Edition, with Index, 8vo. old calf, 6s 1776
' A very skilful and comprehensive compilation, epitomising the current information and ideas of the time under 26

headings.'—A N. B.

11463 BioGRAPHiA Philosophica: an Account of the Lives. Writings and Inventions of
the most Eminent Philosophers and Mathematicians, from the earliest Ages, with portrait of
Newton, 8vo. old hf calf, vellum sides {title soiled), 5s 1764

11464 Another Copy, old calf gilt, neivly rebarko,d, 6s
Including biographies of Roger Bacon", Regtomontanus, Nonius (Nuiiez), Magini, Vieta, and several hundred other

scientists.

11465 —^

—

Description and Use of a Case of Mathematical Instruments, with a practical
Application in Geometry and Plain and Spherical Trigonometry, 8vo. (pp. 18), sewn {plate
wanting), Zs p. and J. Dollond, [1745]

11466 Reprint, withfolding copperplate, 12mo. (pp. 24), sewn, Zs 6d W. Cary, 1819
11467 New Edition, revised and augmented by William Jones, with folding copperplate,

8vo. (pp. 22), sewn, 4s 1788
Including at end a 2-pp, priced List of ' Mathematical, etc. Instruments, made and .sold by J. Jones and Son,

135 Holborn, Loudon.'
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11469 MARTIN (Benjamin) The Description and Use of both the Globes, the Akmillary

Sphere, and Orrery, exemplified in a large and select Variety of Problems in Astronomy,
Geography, Dialling, Navigation, Spherical Trigonometry, Chronology, etc., also a New
Construction of each Globe, by an Apparatus exhibiting the Phsenomena of the Earth and
Heavens exactly as they are, and adapting the same to every Age of the World, loith 5 folding
copperplates, 8vo. old calf {sound copy), 5* [c. 1762]

The globes were after the construction by John Senex, f.r.s., 'with many corrections and improvements' by the

author.

11470 Description and Use of a New, Portable, Table Air-Pump and Condensing
Engine, with a select Variety of capital Experiments, with front, and folding plate on copper^

containing 43 illustrations of apparatus and glasses, 8vo. (pp. 40), sewn, 4^ 1766

11471 Description and Use of an Orrery of a New Construction, representing in the

various Parts of its Machinery all the Motions and Phajnomena of the Planetary System ; with
a Mathematical Theory for calculating the Wheel-Work to the greatest Degree of Exactness,
8vo. (pp. 28), sewn {plate wanting). 3* 1771

11472 The Description and Use of an Universal Sliding Rule, which, by means of

Single and Double Slides, and the Addition of proper Lines, is adapted to answer all Questions
in Arithmetic, Mixt- Mathematics, and Philosophy, 8vo. (pp. 24), sew7i, 4s Qd n. d.

11473 Essay on Electricity : an Enquiry into the Nature, Cause and Properties thereof, on
the Principles of Sir Isaac Newton's Theory of Vibrating Motion, Light, and Fire, with the
Phfenomena of 42 Capital Experiments, with Observations relative to the Uses that may be
made of this Wonderful Power of Nature, 8vo. (pp. 40), seivn {rare), 8s Qd Bath, 1746

' His experiments are popular experiments on electrical induction. The essay contains a dim forecast of modern
theories in the statement : 'This subtle matter or spirit appears to be of an elastic nature, and acts by reciprocation of
its tremors or pulses, which are occasioned by the vibrating motion of the parts of an electric body excited by friction'.

The preface contains sonie disparaging remarks on an essay on the same subject by John Freke ' (v. Xo. SISS ante).—
D. A. B.

11474 Essay on the Nature and Superior Use of Globes . . . also a Candid Examination
of the Construction and Use of Planispheres, wherein the Erroneous [Nature, and many bad
Consequences, attending the Use of the Vulgar Projection are pointed out : and the Nature and
Use of Globular Projection, M'ith many New Improvements, 2nd Edition, 8vo. (pp. 46) sewn,
3s 6d

'

1758
11475 [._ j Essay on the Nature and wonderful Properties of Island [sic] Crystal, respect-

ing its manifold and unusual Refraction of Light, with folding copperplate, 8vo. (pp. 16), seum
(rare), 5s n. d.

Interesting as an early work on polarisation. Being based on Newton's corpuscular theory, it naturally fails to
explain the phenomenon, but gives a number of new experiments. The authorship was unknown to Halkett and Laing.

11476 Essay on Visual Glasses (vulgarly called Spectacles), wherein it is shewn from the
Principles of Optics, and the Nature of the Eye, that the Common Structure of those Glasses
is contrary to the Rules of Art, to the Nature of Things, etc. and very prejudicial to the
Eyes; the Nature of Vision in the Eye explained, and Glasses of a New Construction
proposed, 2nd Edition, wiih folding copperplate, 8vo. sewn {rare), 5s 1757

The author was so successful as a spectaclemaker, that he had to warn people against imitations of his glasses.

11477 Explanation of a New Construction and Improvement of the Sea Octant and
Sextant, containing, a most easy, expeditious and accurate Method of adjusting and rectifying
those Instruments for Use both at Sea and Land, also the best Disposition of the Glasses ; with
Directions for making the Fore and Back Observations ; and the several Steps in the Process of
Finding the Longitude at Sea, 8vo. (pp. 40), sewn {plates wanting), 3s n. d.

'The Public are indebted solely to my Son, J. L. Martin, for the Invention of this New Construction and Improvement
of the Sea-Octant.'—P/e/«ce.

11478 Logarithmologia : or the whole Doctrine of Logarithms, Common and Logistical, in
Theory and Practice; the Theory and Praxis of Logarithms, and Three-fold Canon of
Logarithms : Natural Numbers, Sines and Tangents, and Logistical Logarithms, with large
folding plate, 8vo. old calf, 8s J. Hodges, at the Looking-Glass on London-Bridge, 1740

11479 Another Copy, old calf {plate wanting), Qs
Including the author's own logarithniic i-cale, ' the like of which, for largeness, was never before published.'

11480 The Mariner's Mirror, Part IJI. being a New and Compendious System of Log-
arithms, in all the different Kinds, viz. I. Nautical Logarithms invented by Mr. Wright. II.

Natural Logarithms by Lord Neper. III. Common Logarithms by Mr. Briggs, with their Applic-
ation, and tlie Construction and Delineation of all the Logarithmic Lines and Scales, withfolding
plate, 8vo. (pp. 62), sewn {rare), 6« Qd 177*2

'The invention of Logarithms has been unjustly ascribed to Lord Neper, whereas it is in reality due only to our
countryman Mr. Edward Wright, as I have fully detnonstrated.'—Pre/ace. At end is a list of Martin's publications.
The above appears to be his ' Logarithmologia Nova ' with a different title.

11481 Miscellaneous Correspondence, containing a Variety of Subjects, relative to
Natural and Civil History, Geography, Mathematics, Poetry, Memoirs of monthly Occurrences,
Catalogues of New Books, etc., with numerous copperplates, woodcuts, and foldinq maps, 2 vols.
8vo. old hf. calf, 8s Qd

/-^ ^ »
j j i-

^^^^
One of the plates illustrates 'a machine for a perpetual electrified garden,' and others a newly discovered 'lyrichord',

Mylne's design for Blackfriar.s Bridge, and the author's own ' constuicted philosophically,' etc. etc. etc.

11482 New and Compendious System of Optics, with Practical Description of a great
Number of the most useful Optical Instruments and Machines, and their Construction shewn from
the Theory, and the Manner of adapting Micrometers to Microscopes and Telescopes of the
rellecting Sort, ivith 3^ folding plates, thick 8vo. old calf {binding damaged). Is Qd

J. Hodges, at the Looking-Glass on LONDON Bridge, 1740
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11485 [?MAKTIN (Benjamin)] The Method of Calculating the Magnifying Power of a
Reflecting Telescope, with a General Table of all the Magnifying Powers of 12 such Tele-
scopes, from 4 to 100 Inches focal Distance of the Great Speculum, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn (rare)^

3s 6d n. d.
11486 The New Art of Surveying by the Goniometer : a New Method of measuring Angles

by this New Instrument with much greater Exactness than can be done by a Plain-Table or
Theodolite, the Description and Use of a New Protractor, etc. etc. etc., vnth ^folding plates, 8vo.

(pp. 38), sevm, 45 1766
11487 New Compleat and Universal System or Body of Decimal Arithmetick, first

edition, 8vo. old calf, Qs 1735
11488 New Edition, 8vo. sound copy in contemporary calf, 5s

' A very full system of decimal arithmetic, applied to all parts of commercial arithmetic—Pro/, de Morgan.
The work includes ' a new and compleat sett of decimal tables never before published ', and ' an exact and accurate

canon of logarithms for natural numbers.'
11489 New and Comprehensive System of Mathematical Institutions, agreeable to the

present State of the Newtonian Mathesis ; Vol. I, containing Arithmetic, Vulgar and Decimal,
IvOgarithms, Algebra, Geometry, Plain Trigonometry, Conic Sections, Fluxions, 8vo. old calf, or,

old hf. roan, 6s 6d 1759
* Old Ben Martin (as his admirers called him) was an able, and in this instance a concise writer. He wrote on every

mathematical subject (and never otherwise than well, I believe, except on biography).'

—

Prof, de Morgon.
1H90 Optical Essays, containing, a practical Description of several Sorts of Single, Solar,

and Compound Microscopes ; with their Apparatus and latest Improvements, the Nature of
Vision in Insects, a Catalogue of the principal Microscopic Objects, the Use of the Reflect-
ing Telescope as an universal Perspective, the Manner of computing the Magnifying
Power in Microscopes, a New Method of applying the Micrometer, etc. etc., with folding
front, on copper, 8vo. sevm (rare), 5s 6d [1770]

11491 Another Copy, old sheep, 6s
At end is a 5-p. Catalogue of Philosophical, Optical, and Mathematical Instruments made by the author, with pricks.

11492 PANEGYRiCKon the Newtonian Philosophy, shewing the Nature and Dignity of the
Science ; and its absolute Necessity to the Perfection of Human Nature, etc. etc., 2nd Edition,
8vo. (pp. 62), sewn, 3s 6d 1754

Containing at end ' A Stricture on the Anti-Newtonians or, Pseudo-Philosophers of the Age ', a poetical effusion
in 7 pp.

11493 n.\NrEQMETPIA; or the ELEMENTS of all Geometry, containing the Rudiments of
Decimal Arithmetic, TiOgarithms, and Algebra ; Euclid's Elements ; the Elements of Spherical
(ieometry, and the Projection of the Sphere in Piano ; a Compendium of Conic Geometry ; and
an Epitome of the Doctrine of Fluxions, with \0 folding plates, 8vo. old ccdf, 5s 1739

11494 Philosophia Britannica: or, a New and Comprehensive System of the Newtonian
Philosophy, Astronomy and Geography, with Notes, containing the . . . Proofs and Illustrations
of all the Principal Propositions, also the Invention, Structure, Improvement and Uses of all the
considerable Instruments, Engines, and Machines, with new Calculations, first edition, with 75
folding copperplates, 2 thick vols. 8vo. old mottled calf, lOs 6d Beading, 1747

11495 Skcond Edition [enlarged], vjith 81 folding copperplates, 3 vols. 8vo. old calf
}'2s 6d 1759

This edition (which was unknown to D. N. B., where the first only is mentioned) contains a further appendix
•concerning the Improvements in Optical Instruments', giving a description of the author's Universal Compound
Microscope, his New Solar Microscope, and his Equatorial Telescope, the last of which is interesting for illustrating an
early form of an equatorial stand, with 6 extra platcK.

11496 Fourth [last] Edition, with 81 folding copperplates, 3 vols. 8vo. old tree calf extra,
14« 1788

The above lectures were probably inspired by those of Dr. Desaguliers, to whom Martin acted as an assistant, a fact
unknown to D. N. B., and other biographies, but brought to light by Prof, de Morgan from a pamphlet published in 1751
by Bp. Home.

1J497 The Philosophical Grammar: a View of the Present State of Experimental
Physiology, or Natural Philosophy. I. Somatology : the universal Nature and Properties of
Matter, etc. II. Cosmology. III. Aerology, shewing the wonderful Nature and Properties
of the Air, Wind, Meteors, etc. IV. GEOLOGY, first edition, ivith 16folding plates, sm. 8vo. hf.
roan {title mended, and afew II. torn) ; rare, 6s 6d 1735

11498 Second Edition, with Alterations, and very large Additions by way of Notes, with 26
folding copperplates, 8vo. old calf {Joints cracked), 4? 6d 1738

11499 Another Copy, sound copy in contemporary mottled calf, 6s
1 1500 Third Edition, corrected and improved, with 26 copperplates, 8vo. old calf {binding

damaged), 4s 1748
11501 Fourth Edition [unchanged], with 26 copperplates, 8vo. old calf {joints cracked),

4s
'

1753
* The most successful of Martin's works '.— D. N. B. It was several times reprinted in a French translation by Puisieux.

11502 Plain and Familiar Introduction to the Newtonian Philosophy, first edition,
with 6folding plates, 8vo. sewn, 4s 1754

11503 Another Copy, old calfgilt {joints weak), 5s

11504 Fifth Edition, with 6 folding plates, 8vo. old calf {joints broken), Zs 6d 1765

11505 The Principles of Pump-Work illustrated, and applied in the Construction of a New
Pump without Friction, or Loss of Time, or Water, in Working, proposed for the Service of the
British Marine, with 2 folding copperplates, 8vo. (pp. 33), sewn {rare), 48 6d [c. 1767]

This work was unknown to the author's biographer in D. N. B. One plate illustrates the author's patent ' frictionless

'

pump.
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11507 MARTIN (Benjamin) Sure Guide to Distillers, and all Dealers in Spirituous Liquors,

for discovering the True Proportion of Water and Alchohol in any Proposed Compound, and how
to make it exactly Proof by a new-constructed Hydrometer and Scale of Lines, with folding

plate, 8vo. (pp. 32), seiu?i, 3s 6d 1759
The hydrometer was of the author's own construction.

11508 The Theory of the Genuine Hydrometer, farther illustrated, and rendered universal,

Part II, withfolding copperplate, 8vo. (pp. 34), sewn, 3s Qd [1762]
Intended as a continuation to the ' Sure Guide '. It was unknown to the author's biographer in D. N. B. Appended

is a list of ' Instruments invented or improved by B. Martin.'

11509 The Theory of Hadley's Quadrant demonstrated: its Nature, Construction, and
Uses, with a Table of the Sun's Declination, with a New Construction of the Quadrant, which,

by means of an Artificial Horizon, renders it of universal Use by Sea and Land, ivith folding

plate, 8vo. (pp. 26), sewn {rare), 4s 6o? n. d.

Unknown to D. N. B. At end is a priced list of quadrants and other scientific instruments made by the author,

11510 The Young Gentleman and Lady's Philosophy (the Heavens and of the Atmo-
sphere ; Light and Colour, and the Use of Optical Instruments ; Sound, Music, and the Ear),

2nd Edition, ivith 54 copperplates {many folding). 2 vols. 8vo. old calf gilt, 5s 1772
Still interesting for illustrating and describing a large number of contemporary physical apparatus.

11511 MARTIN (F. P. B.) Memoir on the Equinoctial Storms of March-April, 1850 : an Inquii-y

into the Extent to which the ROTATORY Theory may be applied, v-ith folding maps, large roy.

8vo. cl. {scarce), with author^s inscr. to James Glaisher, F.R.S., and the latter's auto., 9s

privately printed at the author^s press, 1852
An important investigation, pursued with the countenance of the Board of Admiralty, including leave to copy their Logs.

11512 MARTIN (Geoffrey) Researches on the Affinities of the Elements, and on the Causes
of the Chemical Similarity or Dissimilarity of Elements and Compounds, with large

folding plate (in pocket), woodcuts, and 14 tables, roy. 8vo. cL, \Qs Qd (p. 16* nett) 1905
'Containing the first attempt made to systematically collect data regarding the varying in stability of the different

compounds which an element produces with other elements, with the object of discovering the law regulating the
chemical attraction the elements mutually exert on each other.'—Pr^/acg. In includes an interesting speculation on dram-
drinking as aa instinctive preparation for the fall of earth-temperature with the cooling of the sun, when alcohol may
take the place of water as the fluid which bathes the tissues of the living organism.

11513 MARTIN (Henry) Production et Distribution de I'fiNEROiE pour la Traction Elec-
trique ; with 870 illustrations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 749), cL, 8s Qd (p. F. 2.) nett) 1902

11514 MARTIN (Hugh ; d.d.) Note on Professor Taits' 'Quaternion Path ' to Determinants
of the Third Order, cr. 8vo. (pp. 5), sewn, \s 6d [Edin., c. 1866]

11515 MARTIN (Kenneth Beacham, harbour master, Ram,sgate) On the Necessity for Harbours
of Refuge, and their proved Utility in that Part of the British Channel called ' The Narrows ',

8vo. (pp. 44), sewn, 2s 6c? 1839
11516 MARTIN (Thomas, t.c.d.) On the Method of Polar Reciprocation, as applied to

Theorems of Quantity. 8vo, ipp. 15), sewn, '2s University Press, Dublin, 1860
11517 MARTIN (Thoma'* Commerford), and Joseph WETZLER : The Electric Motor and

its Applications, with 200 woodcuts {includingfolding plate), 4to. nl., 3s (p. 15* nett) New York, 1887
Of historical interest. There is a chapter on ' Electric Motors in Marine and Aerial Navigation.'

11518 MARTIN (Thomas Henri ; Univ. Bennes) Textes Anciens sur les Verres Comburants
par Refraction, 4to. (pp. 4), seivn, 2s 6d [Botne], 1868

11519 Sur I'i^poQUE de I'Auteur du pretendu xv® Livre des Elements d'EucLiDE, roy.

4to. (pp. 4), sewn (torn), 2s [ibidem], 1874
11520 MARTIN (Capt. W. B,., Boyal Naval Coll., Greenwich)TreATiSEon Navigation and Nautical

Astronomy, ^vith 8 plates, movable compass card, and diagrams, roy. 8vo. cL, 6s 6d (p. 18*) 1888
11521 MARTINE (George, M.D.) Essays and Observations on the Construction and Graduation

of Thermometers, and on the Heating and Cooling of Bodies, second Edition, tvith folding
plate giving 15 different thermometric scales, 12mo. original calf {rare), lOs 6d Edin., 1772

11522 A}!iOTHKR Copy, ic'ith plate of the Reaumur thermometer {inserted), sm. 8vo. original
calf {onejoint cracked, hut nice copy), with auto, and MS. notes by Alex. Keith, friend of Sir
Walter Scott {rare), \2s

Valuable for the plate of thermometric scales. According to Prof. Preston, who only quotes a French translation of
the above work, the author was the first to find the law of the cooling of a body for differences exceeding 40° or 50° C. The
author died offerer in 1741 while attached to the Carthageua expedition Under Admiral Vernon, the inventor of grog.
At end is an ' Essay towards a Natural and Expprimental History of the various Degrees of Heat in Bodies '.

11523 MARTINO (Pietro di ; Unio. Naples) Nuove Istituzioni d'ARiTMETiCA Pratica, in
questa nuova Impressione migliorate, ed accresciute, e da infiniti Errori che nelle passate
Edizioni erano scorsi esattamente corrette, sm. 8vo. old vellum, 8.? %d Napoli, 1786

' Questo buon corso di aritmetica elementare fe con lode registrato dal Torre '.—Mccardi. It was unknown to Prof, de
Morgan, nor was there a copy of any edition in the Libri Collection.

11524 MARUM (Martinus van): [UiscouRS prononc(5 au Premier Congres des Naturalistes et
Medicinsdes Pays-Bas], par J. BosscHA, large impl. 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn, 3s Haarlem, 1899

' Prof. [Sir] T. E. Thorpe with kind regards from the Author '.—Ivscr. on title.

According to the author, Martinus van Marum (a.d. 1750-1S3S) was the first to liquefy ammonia—the first known
liquefaction of any gas—a fact not mentioned by Faraday in his account of the experiments of his predecessors.

11525 MARY (—, inqenieur des ponts et chaussees) Notice sur les VoiTURES a Vapeur
employees en Angleterre sur les Routes Ordinaires ; with folding plate containing con-
structional details, 8vo. (pp. 2.3), sewn (scarce), 8s 6d

'

1833
An interesting account of the steam-carriage of Sir Goldsworthy Gurney, which ran in 1831 for three months with

passengers between Cheltenham and Gloucester ; of Hancock's steam-omnibuses, which plied between London and
Brighton, carried from 14 to 16 passengers, and attained a speed of 10 or 12 miles per hour, and Gibbs and Alexander
Gordon's steam-carriages (». No 8o2i ante). It is a curiosity of invention that while England was the pioneer of steam
locomotion not only on railways but on common roads, France after seventy years was the perfecter of road-locomotion
by the internal combustion engine.
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11527 MARZARI-PENCATI (Giuseppe [Conte]) Descrizione del Tachigonimetro, nuovo
Strumento Geodetico, accompagnata, dal Metodo per delineare eon una sorprendente Celerita una
Carta Militare, per modellar nel piii breve Tempo ilRilievod'un Paese Montuoso, od in qualunque
altra Operazione Geodetica, per cui non esigasi una Precisione niaggiore di due Minuti degli
Angoli ; vnth 1 folding copperplates, 4to. hf. bound {binding damaged, and slightly waterstained),
\Qs%d

....
j^j^^^^^ jgjj

The author was awarded for this invention its gold medal by the Government on the recommendation of the Institute
of Milan.

11528 MASCART (Eleuthere ; de I'lnstitut), et J. JOUBERT : LE90NS sur I'Electricit^ et le
Magnktisme, 2e [derniere] EDITION, entiereuient refondue par E. Mascart, Tome I :

Phenomenes G^neraux et Theorie; with 126 illustrations, thick roy. 8vo. sewn, 10s 6d
(p. F. 2.-) nett) 1896

11529 MASCHERONI (Abate Lorenzo ; Univ.Pavia) Geometrie du Compas, traduite par Antoine
Michel Carette; with \Afolding plates, Svo. sewn, or, hf calf {rubbed, and last plate slightly

damaged), &s 1798
This curious work attempts to work problems for which Euclid, as is well known, presupposes the use of a ruler and

a pair of con.passes, by the latter instniment only. • A curious tour-de-force.'— W. W. R. Ball.

11530 Problemes pour les Arpenteurs, avec diff^rentes Solutions; Ouvrage traduit de
ritalien ; unth 4folding plates, Svo. sewn, 5s 1803

* Pregiata raccolta di problemi di geometria pratica, elepantemente risoluti. 15 notevole I'invenzione del quadrante per
detarminare meccanicamente il seno et il coseno dell' angolo misurato.'

—

liiccardi.

11531 : Frischauf (J.) Die Geometrischen Constructionen von L. Mascheroni and J.

Steiner ; with plate, Svo. (pp. 23), sewn. Is Graz, 1869
11532 MASERES (Francis, f.r.s., Cursitor-Baron of the Exchequer) Dissertation on the Use of

the Negative Sign in Algebra : containing a Demonstration of the Rules usually given
concerning it ; and shewing how Quadratic and Cubic E(iUATIONS may he EXPLAINED, without
the Consideration of Negative Roots; with Mr. Machin's Quadrature of the Circle,
diagrams, 4to. old calf {joints cracked), with Chippendale bookplate of William Abbot, Fellow of
St. John's Coll., Cantab. {RAUE), £1. 10s printed 6ji/ Samuel Richardson, 1758

The author's first published work, and especially interesting a.s having been printed by Samuel Richardson, the
novelist.

'He rejected negative quantities and made war of extermination on all that distinguishes algebra from arithmetic '.

He hritl followers in his rejection of negative and imaginary quantities in his friend William Frend, William Ludlam,
Thomas Manning, and Robert Simson.

1 1533 — The Doctrine of Permutations and Combinations, as delivered by James Bernoulli,
in his ' Ars Conjectandi', and John Wallis, in his Treatise on Algebra, the former containing
a Deij'.onstration of Sir Isaac Newton's Binomial Theorem; with other useful MATHEMATICAL
Tracts, Svo. prize calf gilt, \6s 1795

Containing a translation of the 3 first chapters of Book II of Jean Bernoulli's ' Ars Conjectandi ' ; Thomas Simpson's
' New and General Method of finding the Sum of anv Series of Powers ' (1740) ; John Wallis's ' l)iscour8e of Combinations,
Alternations, and Aliquot Parts' (lOS.".) ; Tho.mas Branckkr's 'Table of Odd Numbers' (ItJOS) ; de Lagnky's 'Method of
Approximation,' translated ; Raph.son's Method of resolving Equations by Approximation ; Charles Button's * Table of
Square Roots, etc., from l-KXKJ', etc. etc.

11534 Elements of Plane Trigonometry, in which is introduced, a Dissertation on the
-Nature and Use of Logarithms, with 13 folding plates, Svo. old calf gilt, rebacked {rare),

,
12* 6d 1760

Rare and interesting for the dissertation on logarithms which it contains (pp. 20G-40G).

11535 [ ] ScRiPTOREs Logarithmici ; or Collection of several Curious Tracts on the Nature
and Construction of Logarithms, with some Tracts on the Binomial Theorem and other
Subjects connected with the Doctrine of Logarithms, Vol. VI ONLY, toith diagrams, thick 4to.

contemporary calf gilt (scarce), loith author's inscr. as below, £1. Is 1S07
' For the Right Reverend the Lord Bishop of Llandaff ' [Richard Watson, absentee,; f.r.s.].—I?(scr. on flyleaf.

Containing reprints of ' Mirifici Logarithmorum Canonis Dcscriptio ' (1014), by John Napier, with Observation by the
Editor, ' Tractatus de Logarithmis' and ' De Liniitibus Quantitatum et Rationum ', both by Robert Simson, ' Tractatus
de Limitibus /Kquationum'. by F. de Beaunk, an Account of J. Spkidells New Logarithms, published in 1(319 and 1628,
and treatises by Charles Hutton, f.h.s., Sir James Ivory, k.r.s., Andrew Mackay, Thomas Manning, and the Editor.

11536 Tracts on the Resolution of Affected Algebraick Equations by Dr. Halley's,
Mr. Raphson's, and Sir Isaac Newton's Methods of Approximation, Svo. nice copy in con-
temporary tree-calf, with tn.scr. to liichard Watson, F.R.S. (1737-1S16), absentee Bp. of Llandaff,
and his Calgarth Park booklabel, 8s 6d 1800

' For the Bishop of Landaft" from the Author.'

—

Inscr. on title.

11537 Another Copy, prize calf gilt {uniform with No. 11533), ivith inscr. by William Knight
(17S6-1844), prof, natural philosophy, Aberdeen, Is 6d

Including ' A New, Exact, and Easie Method of finding the Roots of Equations generally,' by Edmund Halley, f.r.s.,

'Remarks on the Number of Negative and Impossible Roots in Algebraick Equations', and 'Another Solution of Col.
Titus's Arithmetical Problem', both by William Frknd, and 'Explanation of Simon Stevin's General Rule to extract
Roots ', by John Kersey.

1153S — Tracts on the Resolution of Cubick and Biquadratick Equations, thick Svo. hf.

calf {title and afew II. water-stained), 5s [1S03]:

11539 Another Copy, contemporary calf gilt {back faded, otherwise a fine copy), with auto.

'R[iCHARD Watson, f.r.s., absentee Bp. of] Llandaff, from the author' on title, and his

Calgarth Park booklabel, Qs 6c?
Containing ' Ferrarius Redivivus : or, a Comparison between the Method invented by Lewis Ferrari, and that given by

Descartes ' (pp. 2')5) : ' A Supplement to the Appendix of Mr. Frend's Principles of Algebra ' (pp. 100) :
' Remarks on the

Doctrine of the Generation ot Algebraick Equations invented by Thomas Harriot' (pp. 74): 'Comparison between the
Resolution by the Method of Dr. War.-en and that of L. Ferrari ' (pp. 44), and Preface (pp. 58).

MASETTI (Gianbatista)—V. Idraulici (Opuscoli), No. 9658, ante.

MASKELYNE (Mervyn Herbert Nevil Story, f.r.s.)—v. Story-Maskelyne, post.
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MASKELYNE (Nevil, pr., F.R.s,, Astronomer Royal) Account of the Going of Mr. John

Harrison's Watch (17C7)—v. No. 8970, ante.

11541 Account of the Principles on which the following Comparative Tables of English
with French Measures and Weights have been constructed : a Manuscript neatly written on
7 pages, 4to. sewn, \0s 6d 1800

This manuscript formed part of tlie library of Dr. Xevil 3Iaskelyne, and was probably written from his dictation.

11542 An Answer to a Pamphlet entitled 'A Narrative of Facts', lately published by
Mr. Thomas Mudge, Jr., relating to some Time-Keepers constructed by his Father Mr.
Thomas Mudge, wherein is given an Account of the Trial of his First Time-Keeper, and of the
Three Trials of his .Two other Time-Keepers, 1774-90, and also the Conduct of the Astronomer
Royal, and the Resolutions of the Board of Longtitude, are vindicated from Mr. Mudge's Mis-
representations, 8vo. seivn (rare), 10s Qd 1792

Thomas Mudge, as well as John Harrison, accused Dr. Maskelyne of partiality and undue severity in testing their

time-keei)ers with a view, as they thought, to advance his own imperfect method of finding the longitude by lunar
distances only. See Harrison, Nos. S965-6 and S970, ante, and Mudge, post.

11543 Another Copy, roy. Svo. boards, uncut, 12* 6c?

The above copy belonged to Samuel Horsley, F.R.S. , Bp. of St. Asaph, and bears the inscription ' From the Author
in Dr. Maskelyne's handwriting.

11544 Concerning the Latitude and Longitude of the Royal Observatory at Green-
wich ; with Remarks on a Memorial iA the late M. Cassini de Thury, 4to. (pp. 39), sewn, with
author's inscr., 4s 1787

11545 Another Copy, with Roy(Major-Gen. William, f.r.s.) Account of the Mode pro-
posed to be followed in Determining the Relative Situation of the Royal Obsera^atories
of Greenwich and Paris, withfolding map and 2 folding tables—in one vol. 4to. (pp. 76), sewn,
6s 1787

On a Difficulty in the Theory of Vision—v. No. 9196, ante.

11546 Instructions relative to the Observation of the Ensuing Transit of the Planet
Venus over the Sun's Disk, on the 3rd of June, 1769, with 3 tables, sm. Svo. (pp. 44), seivn, 5s 1768

11547 A Plan for Observing the Meteors called Fire-Balls, folio (pp. 3), unbound.
Is 6d [1783]

11548 — Remarks on the [sic] Hadley's Quadrant, tending principally to remove the Diffi-

culties which have hitherto attended the Use of the Back-Observation, and to obviate the
Errors that mijrht arise from a Want of Parellelism in the Two Surfaces of the Index-Glass, 4to.

(pp. 24), sewn, 8s Qd 1772
11549 [- ] Tables requisite to be used with the Nautical Ephemeris, for finding the

Latitude and Longitude at Sea, published by Order of the Commissioners of Longitude, 3rd Ed.,
corrected and improved, roy. 8vo. hf. maroon [rubbed), 5s 1802

The last edition of the author's ' Requisite Tables ', which were first published with the first volume of the Nautical

__Almanac in 1706. At end is ' The Explanation and Use of the Tables '

(pp. .57).

11.550 : Harrison (John ;
' Longitude Harrison') Remarks on a Pamphlet lately published

by the Rev. Mr. Maskelyne, under the Authority of the Board of Longitude, 8vo. (pp. 34),
sewti, 7s Qd 1767

11551 MASONRY (Practical), Bricklaying, and Plastering, both Plain and Ornamental;
containing a New and Complete System of Lines for Stone- Cutting ; with the Theory and
Practice of Constructing Arches, Domes, Groins, Niches, Stairs, Columns, etc. etc. etc., and
Practical Treatises on Slating, Plumbing, Glazing, etc., etc., icith 60 plates, 4to. hf. morocco,
6* 6d 1847

11552 MASTEKSON (Thomas): Thomas Masterson his First Booke of Arithmeticke,
shewing the ingenious Inuentions, and figuratiue Operations, by which to calculate the true
Solutions or Answerea of Arithmetical! Questions : after a more perfect, plaine, briefe, well
ordered Arithmetical! Way, then any other heretofore published ; verie necessarie for all Men :

His Second Booke of Arithmetick ... no lesse pleasant and profitable to those which are
given to be Marchants, than to others : His Addition to his First Booke of Arithmetick,
shewing the true vnderstanding of the same booke, with the Examples therein, declared at large

:

also how the Solutions of the Questions propounded in his second Booke may be calculated

h
*!5^ ^^ ^^'^^ Booke many seuerall Wayes, with vignette on title, 3 vols. sm. 4to. in 1,

boards {first title and some II. soiled, afew blank top corners worn away, and somewhat water-
stained throughout, but on the whole a sound copy) ; very rare, £5. 5s

.

Richard Field, dwelling in the Blackfriers neare Ludgate, 1592-4
The first book and the addition are on abstract numbers and fractions : the second book is on commercial

^'^'ii^'il
•

i'
• *'»stefson '"ust have been a valuable help to the student : though he would have been more so had he

used the modern method of division.'—Pro/, de Morgan.

A^-^^ ^!J^f^^'^*^*v' ^ *'*® ^^'"^ ^^ ^^^^^ *^® author mentions that he intends to publish six books of arithmetic, the
4..nanrt0th ot which were to contain ' arithmeticall questions and demaundes'. No more than three were ever
|.uDiisned. in his address ' To the Reader ' in the Addition the author inveighs against the ignorance of contemporary
writers on anthmetic, more especially Simon Stevinus and Michel Coignet, 'both teaching (in the appearance of the
>insKUiuii) with great shew of truth, other answers than mine of the questions of paiments and interests, and notwith-
Manaing in those answers they are very false : and so their followers ', etc. etc. etc. The work was unknown to Lowndes,
and Its author is not included in D. N. B.

1155.3 MASTS, The Art of Making, Yards, Gaffs, Booms, Blocks, and Oars, as practised in the
Koyal Navy, and according to the most approved Methods in the Merchant Service, including
a Description of an Improved Rule for Mast Makers, also a New Method by which Large Yards
may be made from Small Trees, and Repaired when Sprung in the Slings, with 3 copperplates
{2Jolding), and numerous woodcuts, Svo. old calf (rare), lOs Qd 1797

This work was unknown to Watt and Halkett and Laing.
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11556 MASSALOXJP (J. V.) Logarithmisch-trigonometrische Hulfstafeln : ein zur

Horizontalprojection tier auf schiefen Ebenen geraessenen Liingen, wie auch zu nivellitischen und
markscheiderischen Arbeiten unentbehrliches Handbuch, roy. 8vo. hf. bound [back damaged)^ 2s

(p. M. 10.80 sewn) Leipzig, 1847

11557 MASTERS (Thomas) The Ice Book: being a Compendious and Concise History of

everything connected with ICE, from its First Introduction into Europe as an Article of Luxury,
with the Artificial Manner of Producing Pure and Solid Ice, and Recipes for making
superior Water Ices and Ice Creams, with 6 plates^ 8vo, cl. [scarce), 10«6rf 1844

At end is an acoount of the author's patent rotary knife cleaner, v.'ith platen.

558 MATHEMATICAL JOURNAL (The CAMBRIDGE and DUBLIN), edited by William
Thomson [Lord Kelvin] and N. M. Ferrers, d.d., f.r.s., from its beginning in 1846 to 1852

(Vols. 1-7), with Index to v. I—VI, with plates, 7 vols. 8vo. roughly stitched in cl. cover, uncut

(scarce), £5. bs Cambridge., 1846-52
Containing contributions by tlie editors, George Boole, Robert C'armicbael, Arthur Cayley, Sir James Cockle, Sir

William Rowan Hamilt-on, Samuel Haughton, pr., C. Hennite, John Hewitt Jellett, d.d , Joseph Liouville, Augustus de

Morgan, W. J. M. Hankine, George Salmon, pr., Sir G. G. Stokes, J. J. Sylvester, Uichanl Townsend, and many others.

11559 MAGAZINE (The): and Philosophical Kepository, containing a Variety of

Original Pieces in all Parts of Mathematical Science, by G. Witchell, T. Moss, etc., Vol. I,

with plate and diagrams, sm. 8vo. (pp. 80), sewn, 3* %d 1761

] 1560 PROBLEMS and EXAMPLES, arranged according to Subjects, from the

[Cambridge] Sknate-House Examination Papers. 1821-36, 8vo. boards, 3* Cambridge^ 1836

11561 QUESTIONS, with their Solutions, from the 'Educational Tides', with

many Papers and Solutions not published therein, edited by W. J. C. Miller, Vols.

16-61 and G;-i-4, wdh numerous diagrams, in all 4S vols. 8vo., vv. 16-4 1 in 6 r. hf. calf,

and the rest in boards^ £8. 15s 1872-y6

11562 A Series from 1876 to 1886 (Vols. 25-44), icith numerous diagrams, 20

vols. Hvo. beards, £2. 10s (p. £8. 10s nett) 1876-86
11563 Another Series, from 1872 to 1874 (Vok. 17-20), with diagrams, 4 vols. 8vo. boards,

10s(p. £l.&fnett) 1872-4

a newly bound set. complete to date :

llodi SOCIETY (LONDON), PROCEEDINGS of the, complete from the

beginning in 1865 to 1913 (Vols. 1-55, with Index to vv. 30 ; and New Series, vols.

1-12), ivith plates and diagrams. 36 vols, post 8vo. in 25, and 11 vols. imp). 8vo.

newly and strongly bound in hf. calf (SCARCE), £45. 1865-1913
Complete sets, such as the above, are exceedingly difficulty to get, the early volumes being out of print and very

RARE.

1 1565 MATHEMATICIAN (The), edited by Thomas Stephens Davies, f.r.s., William
Rutherford, f.r.s., and Stephen Fenwick, complete with the Supplementary No. to v. Ill,

with 2 plates and numerous diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. cl. (scarce), £I . 1* 1856
Vol. I is of special importance for containing the best and fullest account of William Gkoroe Hornkr's discovery of

a method—still kiiow.i by his name -of solving numerical equations of any degree by continuous approximation.

11566 Volumes II and III only, including the Supplementary No. to v. Ill, with plates and
diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., \0s %d 1847-50

Besides the etlitors' own theie are contributions by Col. A. R. Clark, f.r.s., Sir James Cockle, q.c, f r.s., Robert
Main, pr., f.r.s , Augustus de Morgan, Thomas Weddle, August Wiegand, and other well-known mathematichiiis.

11567 MATHEMATICIENS (L'INTERMEDIAIKE des), dirioc par Charles Ange Laisant et
Emile Lemoine; complete from the beginning in 1894 to 1902 ; with diagrams, 9 vols. 8vo. sevm,
£1.55 1894-1902

A NEWLY BODND SET, COMPLETE TO 1902:
1I5(;8 MATHEMATICS (PURE and APPLIED), The QUARTERLY JOURNAL op,

edited by J. J. Sylvester, f.r.s., and N. M. Ferrers, d.d., assisted by Sir G. Gr.

Stokes, Arthur Cayley, ff.r.s., and M. Hermite, complete from its beginning in

1857 to April li-02 (Vols. I—XXXIIl j, with numerous plates, 32 vols. 8vo. newly and
strongly bound in hf. calf, £35. 1857-1902

11569 ANOTHER'SET, complete from 1857 to 1871 (Vols. I—XI), wUh plates,

11 vols. 8vo. hf. calf gilt (v. Ill cl.), £(). 15s 1857-71
11570 , The Messenger of—v. Messenger, ;;o5<.

11571 MATHEMATIK, JAHRBUCH iiber die FORTSCHRITTE der, im Verein mit
anderen Mathematikern herau.sgegeben von Carl Ohktmann, Felix Muller, Emil
Lampe, u. a. ; complete from the beginning: in lh6d to 1900 (Baud I—XXXI), 31 vols,

ftvo., 22 vv. in hf. blade morocco, with bookplate of Prof. H. ]V. Lloyd Tanner^ F.B.S., and
the rest in parts a.s issued (nice set), £21. (p. M. 753.50 sewn) Berlin, 1868-1900

11572 AJSOTHEa SET, complete irom the beginning in 1868 to 1890 (Band
I—XXII), 22 vols. 8vo. in parts as issued, £10. 10^ ibidem, 1868-90

11573 MATHEMATiaXJES, NOUVELLES ANNALES de : Journal <les Candidats aux Eeoles
Polyt€cIiniqne et Morniale, redige par O. Tebquem et M. Gerono; from 1854 to 18^33 (Tomes 13
a 20 et 11^ berie, t. 1-2), 10 vols. 8vo. hf. calf, £1. \5s (p. F. 150 sewn) 1854-60
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11575 MATHESON (Ewingr, m.i.c.e.) Aid Book to Engineering Enterprise, 2nd Edition [en-

larged and partly re-vvritten] , illustrated, thick 8vo. cL, 5s 6d (p. £1. Is) 1889'

11576 Another Copy, hf. calf neat, or, hf. morocco {title stamped), 6s
The first eight chapters of this* work were translated into Chinese.

11577 The Depreciation of Factories, Minp:s, and Industrial Undertakings, and their

Valuation, 2nd Edition, with front., 8vo. cL, 2s 6d 1893

11578 Works in Iron: Bridge and Roof Structures [with Technical Vocabulary in 6-

Languages], with front, and numerous woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 4s (p. 15s) 1873

11579 MATHEWS (George Ballard, f.r.s.) Diophantine Inequalities, with 12 diagrams, 4to.

(pp. 28), sewn, with author's inscr., 2s [Cambridge], 1900

11580 Note on Geodesic Torsion, loith plate, 8vo. (pp. 2), sewn, \s 1894

11581 MATHIAS (Emile) Sur la Construction et FUtilization des Cartes Magnetiques:
Application an Bassin de la Garonne ; with 3 folding plates, roy. 8vo. (pp. 28), sewn, with inscr.

to Sir E. Thorpe, F.R.S., 2s .
1897

11582 MATHIAS (Felix, inspecieur du service des machines au Chemin de Fer d'OrUans) Etudes
sur les Machines Locomotives de Sharp et Roberts, compareesk celles d'autres Constructeurs,

avec des Developpements sur la Theorie de la Distribution de la Vapeur, et sur I'Application
de la Detente Fixe et Variable ; with large folding plate, and 3 folding tables, 8vo. sewn
(Atla^ wanting) ; scarce, os 1844

11583 Another Copy (without Atlas), hf. roan, 6s 6d
11584 MATHIEU (Charles Leopold, Professeur de Physique et de Chymie, Auiun) NOUVEAU

Systeme de I'Univers, ou Abrege Philosophique de la Physique et de la Chymie, avec de
nouvelles D^couvertes de I'Auteur, un Coup-d'Oeil sur les Rapports des ces deux Sciences aux
autres, et leurs Applications aux Arts en grand, with fine front, showing a BALLOON and para-
chute, andfolding plates, 8vo. old calf {rkke), 16s 6c? An VIf [1799]

'La nouveaute de ce systeme consiste dans la reunion de la chimie a la phy.sique, dans I'exDOsition de la theorie, on \e

soleil e.st remarque en rapport avec le phosphore, par sa densite, sa pesanteur specifique et sa qualite lumineuse ; tandis

que les planetes sont en rapport avec le nieine corps appesanti par rangmentation d'oxigene dans la combustion de ses

elements.'

—

Qnerard.

11585 MATHIEU (Emile, Univ. Nancy) COURS de PHYSIQUE Mathematique ; iviih 16 diagrams,
4to. hf. calf gilt, 6s Gd (p F. 15 sewn) 1873

The introductory volume to the Traite de Physique mathematique, containing also the Methods of Integration. The
coiuplete work comprises 8 vols.

11586 Theorie de la Capillarity ; ivith 42 diagrams, 4to. hf. cl., 6s (p. F. 10 sewn) 1883
11587 MATHIEU de DOMBASLE (Christophe Joseph Alexandre) Instruction Theorique

et Pratique sur la Fabrication des Eaux-de-Vie de Grains, et de Pommes de Terre ; with
folding plate of distilling plant, 8vo. sewn {scarce), 8s 6d 1820'

The author rejects the method of treating potatoes with sulphuric acid as a wasteful process.

11588 MATSCHOSS (Conrad, Charlottenburg) Die Entwicklung der Dampfmaschine : eine

Geschichte der ortsfesten Dampfmaschine und der Lokomobile, der Schiffsmaschine und Loko-
motive ; with 38 portraits and 1853 illustrations, including many reproductions from old prints,

2 vols. 4to. buckrain, 16s (p. M. 24) Berlin, 1908
The most complete work on the history of the steam engine yet published in any tongue.

11589 —

^

Geschichte der Dampfmaschine : ihre kulturelle Bedeutung, technische Entwicklung.
und ihre grossen Manner; with b portraits, 2 plates, and 188 smaller illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl., 6s

(p. M. 10) ibid., 1901
11590 MATTEUCI (Carlo, Univ. Pisa) Lectures on the Physical Phenomena of Living Beings,

translated under the Superintendence of Jonathan Pereira, M.D., f.r.s., with 26 ivoodcuts, cr.

8vo. cl., with auto, of George Rennie, F.R.S., As 1847'

Including chapters on endosmosis, phosphorescence of organic beings, the muscular electric current, etc. etc.

11591 MATTHES (Karel Jan) Dissertatio Mathematica de Inyenienda Aequatione
Causticarum ; ivith 2 folding plates, 4to. (pp. 70), sewn, 4s Lugd. Bat., 1837

11592 MATTHEWS (G. *F., Peterhou.se) Manual of Logarithms, treated in Connexion with
Arithmetic, Algebra, Plane Trigonometry, and Mensuration, diagrams, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. Ssnett) 1890'

11593 MATTHEWS (Richard Borlase, a.m.i.c.e.) Electricity for Everybody: a Popular
Handbook dealing with the Uses of Electricity in Home and Business, with numerous illustrations,

narrow 8vo. purple roan, t. e. g., 3$ (p. 5s nett) 1909-

11594 MATTHEWS (William) Historical Sketch of the Origin, Progress, and Present
State of Gas-Lighting, with woodcut vignette, post 8vo. boards, uncut {title margined) ;

scarce, 8s 6c? 1827
'The statement respecting the early attempts at Soho is given on the authority of a gentleman who has long been^

resident there, and intimately acquainted with the principal transactions and the persons named.'—Pre/ace.

11595 Second Edition, tuith vignette, post 8vo. boards {broken), uncut {scarce), 8s Hd 1832
The author was a witness of William Murdock's exhibition of gas-lighting at Boulton and Watt's works at Soho,

Birmingham, ' the first public display of the kind in this country.' The work is valuable for containing a large amount of
historical information not elsewhere to be found.

The above edition contains ' Notice of Mr. Winsor's First Pamphlet, 'An Account of the most ingenious and important
National Discovery for some Ages '.'

11596 Hydraulia: an Historical and Descriptive ACCOUNT of the Waterworks of London,
and the Contrivances for supplying other great Cities, in difterent Ages and Countries, with por-
trait of Sir Hugh Myddelton, and 17 plates and maps {somefolding), 8vo. cl., or, hf. calf, 8s 1835-

11597 Another Copy {icithout the portrait), 8vo. cl., IsQd
Interesting as an early treatise on water-supply engineering, and containing much historical information. It was-

unknown to AUibone.

11598 MATTHEY (Edward, f.c.s.) On the Liquation of Metals of the Platinum Group, vnth
diagrams, 4to. (pp. 24), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Thorpe, F.R.S., Is Qd 1892;
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11600 MATTHIESSEN (Augustus ; F.R.s.) On an Alloy which may be used as a Standard of

Electrical Keslstance, 8vo. (pp. 9), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Frankland^ Is 6rf 1861

11601 On the Electric Conducting Power of Alloys, with 2 plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 16),

unbound, 3* 1860
11C02 tJber die elektrische Leitungsfahigkeit der Legirungen, 8vo. (pp. 32), seivn.

Is 6d [Leipzig, 1857]
' His investigations on the physical properties of pure metals and alloys have become classical.'—i). N. It.

11603 On the Electric Conducting Power of the Metals, roy. 4to. (pp. 5), unbound,
2s 1858

11604 Ueber Legirungen. I. Das specifische Gewicht von Legirungen, 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn,
Is 6d [Leipzig, 1857]

11605 NoTiz Uber die elektrische Leitungsfahigkeit des Goldes, 8vo. (pp. 3), sewn,
with inscr. to Sir E. Frankland, F.R.S., Is 6d [»6., a. 1858]

11606 On the Specific Gravity of Alloys, roy. 4to. (pp. 8), unbound, 2s Qd 1860

11607 On the Thermo-Electric Series, with 4 woodcuts, roy. 4to, (pp. 13), unbound,
2s 6d 1858

11608 , und M. von BOSE : Ueber den Einfluss der Temperatur auf die elektrische
Leitungsfahigkeit der Metalle ; withfolding plate, 8vo. (pp. 45), sewn, 2s [Leipzig, 1858]

11609 , and [Sir] Maurice HOLZMANN : On the Effect of the Presence of Metals and
Metalloids upon the Conducting Power of Pure Copper, with 2 woodcuts, roy. 4to. (pp. 8),

unbound, .3s 1860
Matthie.ssen's invcBtigations into the electric conduclivityof copper were of great importance from the rapid expansion

of telegraphy.
' He showed that the discrepancies of previous observations and the low conductivity of certain samples of copper

supposed to be pure were due to the presence of minute quantities of other elements.'— D. N. B.

11610 : Ueber die elektrische Leitungsfahigkeit des reinen Kupfers und der Ver-
mindei UDg durch Metalloide und Metalle ; with 2folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn, 2s [Leipzig, 1 857]

' M.itthies8en's researches show remarkable acuteness, experimental skill, and conscientiousness, together with a
distinct power of generalisation.'— D. iV. B.

He received the Royal Society's gold medal for his researches on the electric and other physical and cheniieal
properties of metals and their alloys.

MATY (Paul Henry, pr., F.R.s.)—v. Royal Society, post.

11611 MATZKA (Wilhelm, Univ. Prague) Ein neuer Beweis des Kraftenparallelogramms
;

with plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 11), sewn, 2s 6d Prag, 1856

11612 Die Chronologie in ihrem ganzen Umfange, mit vorzUglicher RUcksicht auf ihre
Anwendung in der ASTRONOMIE, Weltgeschichte und Urkundenlehre, nebst einem Vorschlage zu
einer streng wissenschaftlich geregelten Zeitrechnung, durch hohere Arithmetik begrundet, 8vo.

hf. calf, 3s Qd Wien, 1844

11613 MAUCHLINE (Robert) The Mine Foreman's Handbook of Practical and Theoretical
Information on the Opening, Ventilating, and Working of Collieries, new Ed., enlarged,
with 114 woodcuts, large 8vo. d., 9s (p. £1. Is) Philadelphia, 1893

11614 [MATJDUIT (Antoine Rene ; ColUge de France)^ Exposition des Moyens les plus
Faciles de resoudre plusieurs Questions dans I'Art de Navigation, et deraontres a I'Aide
des Principes de Geometrie El^nientaire, avec Table des Sinus Verses, et leurs Logarithmes ; ivith

plate ; Elemens de Geometrie et de la Trigonom^trie Rectiligne ; ivith 3 folding plates—
2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. mottled calf gilt, with bookplate of Philip 2nd Earl Stanhope, F.R.S.

,

5s
'

1772
' Mauduit est un des meilleurs professeurs de math^matiques qu'il y ait eu k Paris, et I'un des plus utiles.'—loZancfe.

11615 New and Complete Treatise of Spherical Trigonometry ; with the Orthographic,
Analytical and Logarithmical Solutions of the several Cases of Spherical Triangles, whether right-

angled or oblique ; a comprehensive Theory of the Fluxions of these Triangles ; and a Variety
of Curious and Interesting Particulars not to be met with in any other Treatise on this Subject,
translated by William Crakelt, with 2folding plates, 8vo. old' calf (^ne copy), 7s 6d 1768

11616 Another Copy, old calf (binding rubbed and slightly damaged), 5s 6c?

11617 MAUNDER (Edward Walter, f.r.a.s., Greenwich Observatory) The Astronomy of the
Bible : an Elementary Commentary on the Astronomical References of Holy Scripture, 3rd Ed.,
with 34 plates and other illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 5s nett) 1909

' The attitude of the sacred writers towards the heavenly bodies was perfect in its sanity and truth.'

—

Preface.

11618 The Bible and Astronomy, 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, Is n. d.

11619 , The Indian Eclipse, 1898: Report of the Expeditions organized by the British
Astronomical Association to observe the Total Solar Eclipse of 1898, Jan. 22, edited by, with
numerous plates and other illustrations, roy. 8vo. buckram, 2s Qd (p. 5s) 1899

11620 Magnetic Disturbances, as recorded at the Royal Observatory, Greenwich, and
their AS.SOCIATION with SUN-SPOTS, ivith diagrams, 3 parts. 8vo. sewn. Is 6d 1904-5

11621 Note on the Distribution of Sun-Spots in Heliographic Latitude, 1874 to 1902,
with 8 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, Is 1904

11622 Notes on some recently published Spectroscopic Observations, Svo. (pp. 8), sewn.
Is [1886]

11623 The Recent Eclipse, with 2 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 10), sewn. Is 1898

11624 , and A. C. D. CROMMELIN: Notes on the Total Eclipse of the Sun, 1900,
May 28, observed at Algiers, 8vo. (pp. 3), sewn. Is 1900
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11627 MAUGHAM (William) On a New Compound of Carbon and Hydrogen, impl. 4to. (pp. 3),

sewn, \s 6rf 1838

11623 MATJMENE (Edme Jules) Traite theorique et pratique du Travail des Vins, 3^ [der-

niere] Edition, augmentee ; with 175 illustrations, 2 vols. impl. 8vo. hf. red morocco, lis Qd (p. F. 30

sewn) \%^
11629 MAUPEB.TXJIS (Pierre Louis Moreau de; de VAcadenie des Sciences; f.r.s.) Discours

sur les Differentes Figures des AsTRES, oil Ton donne l' Explication des Taches Lumineuses
qu'on a observees dans le Ciel : Des Etoiles qui paroissent s'allumer et s'eteindre : De celles qui

paroi?sent changer de Grandeur : De I'Anneau de Saturne : et des Effets qui peuvent produire

fes Cometes, 2^ Edition augmentee ; with tinted front, and diagrams, 8vo. old calf {rare),

\2s
^

1742
•Par son DLvohi:< il ent le merite de repandre, I'un des premiers, en France la theorie newtonienne, ce qui lui valut

rinimitie de tons les pliysicicns exclusivenient aitach^es aux doctrines de Descartes. Parmi ces partisans des tourbillons

cart^siens on remarquait alors des savants bien connus. Cassini, Saurin, Mairan, NoUet, Foiitenelle. Les deux parties

s'injuriaient en s'accusant reciproquement de ne rien entendre a la physique. La dispute sechautfa et passa de
TAcademie dans les colleges. Au moins ses dissensions ne d^vaient pas etre steriles: elles firent entreprendre une
determination plus exacte de la figure de la Terre ' (q. v. infra).— Vr. A'. Hoefer.

11630 La Figure de la Terre, determinee par les Observations de MM. de Maupertuis,
Clairaut, Camus, Le Monnier, et de 1'Abbe Outhier, accompagnes de M. Celsius, faites

au Cercle Polaire, premiere edition ; with 9 folding plates, and fine map, Svo. fine copy in

contemporary calfgilt^ g. e., with auto, of J. M. Mersais on title (rare), 18s ^d
Imprimerie Royale, 1738

The above fine copy is very interesting from its previous owners. According to an old MS. note in the book, it was
bought at the Maupertuis sale by J. J. Le F. de Lalande, and passed afterAvards into the possession of J. M. Mersais,

who was astronomer of the Kerguelen Expedition in the South Seas, and died in his 22nd year, by throwinghimself into the

sea in a fit of fever.

11631 Nouvelle Edition, danslaquelleona mis les Figures aux Pages oii elles se rapportent

;

vMh numerous diagrams, and map, Svo. contemporary Italian vellum, 10s Qd 1739

11632 Another Copy, old hf vellum, uncut, 10s

11633 The Figure of the Earth, determined from Observations at the Polar Circle, trans.,

with 9folding plates, and map, 8vo. old calf, neicly and neatly rehacked (rare), 16s 6c? 1738

11634 Another Copy, old calf or, old hf calf, 15s
' Maupertuis adopted and explained Newton's propositions on attraction and on the figure of the earth ; and he

conducted au expedition to Lapland, f.;r the measurement of an arc of the meridian, the result of which was fatal to the
Cassinian hypothesis.'—Pro/. Todhunter.

This expedition worked simultaneously with another sent to Peru under Bouguer, La Condamine, Juan, and UUoa,
to measure 3 degrees of the meridian near the equator (v. Nos. 636S, ;)0-)9, 10.304-5, ante).

11635 FiGURA Telluris, determinata per Observationes factas ad Circulum Polarem,
transtulit Notisque prooemialibus auxit Alaricus Zeller, m.d. ; with vignette, 9 folding plates,

and map, l2mo. boards {rare), 8s Gd Lipsiae, 1742
11636 [ ] Lettre sur la Comete, 16mo. hoards [rare), Is 6d s. I. {a la sphdre), 1742
1 1637 Saggio di CosMOLOGiA, col DiscoRSO sulle diverse Configurazioni delle Stelle,

tradotti, e con Note illustrati, da Orazio DEGLI Arrighi Landini, sm. Svo. sewn, 4s 6d
Venezia, 1768

a translation of the above Discours and the Essai de Cosmologie, in which the author propounds the theory of ' least
action '

.

11638 MATJPIN (— ) : Methode de Maupin sur la Maniere de cultiver la Vigne et I'Art de
faire le Vin, nouvelle fidition, augmentee de deux Memoires instructifs [de Buc'HOZ] sur ce qui
se pratique de plus interessant dans les differents Vignobles de France ; with 2 folding plates,

Svo. unbound, 7s 6d An F'//[17993
A reissue of the author's more important memoirs. 'Sa methode de cultiver la vigne se r^duit a la planter par

rangees, a I'espacer suffisamment, pour qu'elle puisse jouir en plein des rayons du soleil, a la tailler courte, a ne pas
provigner, et a ne fumer qu'a derniere extretnite'.—Pre/ace.

11639 MAUPIN (Georges) Opinions et Cukiosites touchant la Mathematique d'apres les
OUVRAGES Francais des XVIe, XVIIe et XVIIIe Siecles ; with portrait of Oronce Fine, and 12
diagrams. Svo. cl., 3s %d 1898

11640 MAURICE (George; Geneva) Dissertation sur les Premiers Elemens de la Theorie de
la Vision ; with plate, Svo. sewn, with auto, of Dr. P. M. Roget, F.R.S. , 3s Gendm, 1823

11641 Memoire sur les Apparences Visibles, 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, 3s ibid., 1825
11642 MAUB.0 (Fra, Fiorentino, Theosebo, Phonasco, e Philopanareto) Annotationi sopra la

Lettione della Spera del Sacro Bosco, dove si dichiarano tutti i Principii Mathematici e
Naturali, che in quella si possan' desiderare ; con alcune Quistioni Notabili . . . e rari Segreti
. . . una NuovA . . . Traduttione di detta Spera ; una Spera Theologica Divina, e Christiana

;

una Spera Platonica, con alcune Eccitationi mathematiche, ecc. ; una Nuova Inventione, et
Astronoraico Instruraento, per subitamente fabricare le dodici Case Celesti della FiGURA
ASTRONOMICA, senza altri Canoni, o Calculo ; with numerous woodcuts {some full-page), and
diagrams, sm. 4to. sound and clean copy in old calf gilt (very rare), £1. 12s &d

{colophon .] Firenze, 1550
11643 Another Copy, old Italian vellum {partly water-stained, and a few small holes in blank

margin of title), £1. 5s
' In this volume we find the proof that the Spanish mathematician Ortega (v. No. 3397, ante) was in 1550 at Florence '.—Libri Catakg^ie.
Unknown to Poggendorff and Biogr. Gen. The above copies contain pp. 201-19, which are often wanting. The work is

dedinated to Cosmo de Medici, Duca di Firenze.

11644 MAWSON (E. O., m.i.c.e.) Pioneer Irrigation : a Manual of Information for Farmers in
the Colonies ; with Additional Chapters on Light Railways by Everard Richard Calthrop,
M.I.C.E.

, with 38 plates, and numerous other illustrations, Svo. cl., 6s (p. 10s Qd nett) 1904
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11646 MATJROLICO[Za<eweMAUROLYCUS](FraiicescoM66a5iWcs5awensw)OPUSCULAMATHEM-
ATICA, nunc priruiim in Lucem edita, cum Kerum omnium notatu dio;narum Indice locupletissimo

;

with numerous diagrams, 2. vols. sm. 4to, in 1, soundcopy in old vellum, (rare), £1. 10* Venetiis, 1575
11G47 Vol. I only, with numerous di/igrams, sm. 4to. sevm {large copy), 18.s 6c?

' He is doubtless the greatest geometer of tlie XVI. ".entury. From the notes of Pappus he attempted to restore the
missing lifth book of Apollonius on 7/i<^uij>ja and minima. His chief work is his masterly and original treatment of the
conic sections, wherein he discusses tangents and asymptotes more fully than Apollonius had done, and applies them to
various physical and a.><troniimical problems.'

—

Prof. Cajori.

Vol. I contains : De Sphitra liber unus : Computus Ecclef«iasticu8 in suminam coUectus : Tractatus Instrumentorum
Aatronomicorum : Tractatus de Lineis Horariis : Euclidis Propositiones Eleraentorum, etc.: Musicae Traditiones: De
Lineis Horariis libri III ; and vol. II : Arithmeticoi'um Libri II.

'All the works of this eminent mathematician are of considerable rarity. His treatise on the properties of numbers,
and on the doctrine of incommensurables is a very superior production to that of any of his contemporaries.'— Libri
Cataloytce. ' Opera rara ed api)rezzata.'—/liwarf/t.

'Ou trouve souventd'heuieuses innovations dans le« nombreux ouvrages de Maurolico ; telle est encore cettereniarque,
qui futentre »ies mains la base de nouveaux principes de gnomonique, que I'ombre de I'extremite d'un style d^crit ehaque
jour un arc de section conique. C'est i cette occa>*ion qu'il comp "sa son Traite dfs Coniqves, qui fait le su.jet du 3* livre de
«R gnomonique, intitul«^e De lineia horariis libri III, et imi<rimt;e dans ses Upuscuki Mathematica. Maurolico y faitderiver
les proprietes des coniques de celles du cercle et de la consideration du solide dans lequel ses courbes prennent naissance.

. , . L'analyse est aussi trt's-redevable i Maurolico : c'est lui qui le premier introduisit I'usage des lettres, a la place des
nombres, dans les calculs d aritlimetique, et qui donna li'S premitres regies de I'algorithme de Talgebre.'

—

E. Merliem-.

11648 Theoremata de Lumine et Umbra, ad Perspectivam, et Radiorum Incidentiam
FACIENTIA. Diaphanorum Partes, seu Libri tres, in quorum 1° de Perspicuis Corporibus, in IT^

de Iride. in III" de Orj^jani Visualis Struetura et Conspiciliorum Formis agitur ; Problemata ad
Perspectivam et Iridem pertinentia, cum Notis Christophori Clavii, S.J. ; with woodcut and
numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. sewn (large copy) : RARE, £1. 1* Lugduni, Barth. Vincentius, 1613

This is a reprint of the author's Photimni de Lumine ct L mbra, Urst published in 1575, with the addition of valuable notes
by ('hristoph Clavius, s j.

The work is in)portant in the history of optics, and the first to call attention to the curves afterwards called caustics.
The author also correctly describes the crystalline lens of the human eye, and based on it gives a physical explanation of
myopia and hypermetropia.
A full account of this rare work will be found in Wilde's Gcschichtc der Optik, pp. 120-134.

V. Archimedes, Ao. 148, ayite.

11649 MAURY (Matthew Fontaine, u.s.N., National Observatory, Washington) Explanations
and Sailing Dikections to accompany the Wind and Current'Charts ; 6th Edition, enlarged,
with 17 plates and maps, 4to. (pp. 772), sewn, 12* 6d Philadelphia, 1854

• A great undertaking, equally important to the practical na\igator and for the advance of meteorology in general.'
Humboldt. The above edition contains the proceedings of the Maritime Conference at Brussels in 1853.

11650 The Physical Geography of the Sea, new Edition, with 3 woodcuts, and 10 inaps and
charts, roy. 8vo. cl., 3* 1856

11651 The Physical Geography of the Sea, and its Meteorology, with 14 plates and
woodcuts, 8vo. hf. morocco {worn), 3s 6d 1860

A reconstruction and enlargement of the foregoing work.

11652 Tenth Edition, revised, being the Second Edition of the Author's Reconstruction of
the Work, with vwodcuts and 16 plates, cr. 8vo. cl., 4s 1861

The author's most important work, which laid the foundation of oceanography. It also contains his invaluable wind
and current charts, the tlrst of their kind, which rendered such conspicuous service to navigation and meteorology.

11653 MAW (William Henry; p.r.a.s., mi.c.e., editor of 'Engineering') Double Star
Observations, 18b8 91, 4to. (pp. 38), sewn, with author's inscr., 2s 1892

11054 Recent Practice in Marine Engineering, w«<A 176 plates {many folding), and 294
woodcuts, 2 vols. impl. 4to. hf. morocco gilt {binding slightly rubbed), I2s Qd (p. £3.) [1884]

11655 Another Copy, 2 vols. hf. purple morocco gilt {fine copy), with auto, of Sir Frederick
Bramioell, F.R.S., Us Qd

11656 MAY (C), and S. BOTHENFUSSEB, : The Detection of Added Water in Milk by
Refractometrical Method, roy. 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn, Is Hd Berlin, 1908

11657 MAY (Oscar, Frankfurt a. M.) Erlauterungen zu den Vorsichtsbedingungen fur
electrische Light- und Kraft-Anlagen ; with 13 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 2s Leipzig, 1893

11658 Lehrbuch der Elektrodynamik, I. Teil (soweit erschienen); with 105 illustrations,

roy. 8vo. boards, \s 6d (p. M. 4) Stuttaart, 1888
11659 Lehrbuch der Kontaktelektricitat (Galvanismus), nebst Sammlung geloster und

ungeloster analoger Aufgaben ; unth 238 illustrations, roy. 8vo. boards, 3« (p. M. 8) ihid., 1887
11660 , und Adolf KBEBS : Lehrbuch des Elektromagnetismus, nebst Sammlung

geloster Aufgaben ; with 152 illustrations, roy. 8vo. boards, 2s (p. M. 4 50) ib , 1889
11661 MAYCOCK (W. Perren, m.i.e.e.) Electric Lighting and Power Distribution, Vol. I,

6th Ed., with 229 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 6s) 1904
11662 Electric Wiring, Fittings, Switches, and Lamps, 3rd Ed., extended, unth 362

illvstrntioyis, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s (\). 65> 1902
11663 MAYER (Adolf Eduard, Univ. Heidelberg) Beitrage zur Lehre iiber den Sauerstoff-

bedarf und die gahringserregende Fahigkeit der Hefepilze ; with 3 woodcuts, roy. 8vo.

sewn, with author's inscr., Is 6d Heidelberg, 1876
11664 Lehrbuch der Agrikulturchemie, mit Anhang : Lehrbuch der Gahrungschemie,

3. umgearbeiiele Auflage ; with 2 plates and numerous woodcuts, 3 vols, large 8vo. in 1, cl., 5s

(p. M. 23 60 sewn) ibid., 1^86
11665 MAYER (Alfred Marsh** 11) Sound : a Series of Simple, Entertaining, and Inexpensive

Experiments, with front, and 61 ivooffcuts, cr. 8vo. cl. {o.p.), 2s 6d 1879
11666 , and Charles BARNARD: Light: Simple, Entertaining and Inexpensive Experi-

ments, with 29 ivoodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 2s 6d 1878
Two charming little books, forming part of the * Nature Series ', full of delightful experiments, performed by simple

instruments that any one may make for himself.
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11668 MAXWELL (James Clerk, f.r.s., first Cavendish Prof. Experimental Physics, Cantab.)

Scientific Papers, edited by Sir William Davidson Niven, f.r.s., with steel portraits on

India paper of Clerk Maxwell, Faraday, and Helmholtz, by Stodart and Jeens, 14 plates, and
diagrams, 2 thick vols. roy. 4to. cl., uncut, t. e. g. (SCARCE), £3. 10* Univ. Press, Cambridoe, 1890

Including the numerous and important papers contributtd by the author to various Learned Societies, chiefly on

electro-magnetism and the electro-magnetic theory of light, the constitution of matter, and the theory of gases, also his

lectures at the Royal Institution, etc., communications and addresses to the British Association, and his Adams prize

essay on Saturn's rings.

11669 On Bow's Method of Drawing Diagrams in Graphical Statics, with Illustrations

from Peaucellier's Linkage, ivith diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 8), unbound, 2s Qd [Cambridge, 1876]

11670 On a Dynamical Top, for exhibiting the Phenomena of the Motion of a System of

Invariable Form about a Fixed Point ; with some Suggestions as to the Earth's Motion, with

plate, 4to. (pp. 12), se2vn, As 6d Edin., 1857

11671 Elementary Treatise on Electricity, edited by William Garnett, with 6 plates

and 53 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 3* Qd (p. 7* 6t/) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1881

11672 Experiments on Colour, as perceived by the Eye, with Remarks on Colour
Blindness, with plate, 4to. (pp. 24), sewn, with author's inscr. as below; scarce,

js 6d Edin., 1855
' [Sir] H[oward] W(.arburton] Elphinstone from J. C. M.*

—

Inscr. on title.

' Investigating the effects of combinations of various colours by means of the rapid rotation of discs coloured

differently in different parts. Maxwell's colour-top is now well known.'—Di-. R. T. Glazebrook, F.R.S.

11673 On the Stability of the Motion of Saturn's Rings : an Essay which obtained the

Adams Prize for 1856, in the University of Cambridge, with plate, 4to. sewn (scarce), 10* M
Cambridge, 1859

Including an Appendix :
' On the Stability of the Steady Motion of a Rigid Body about a Fixed Centre of Force,' by

Prof. W. Thomson [Lord Kelvin, p.r.s.]
' His investigation froms the groundwork of all that is at present known in the matter. '—Afiss Agnes M. Gierke. The

author formed the conclusion that ' the only system of rings which can exist is one composed of an indeflnite number of

unconnected particles, revolving round the planet with different velocities according to their respective distances.'~p. 67.

11674 On the Theory of Compound Colours, and the Relations of the Colours of the

Spectrum, with 2 plates by J. Basire, 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, Is Qd 1860
'The main results of his work on colour are summed up in his paper 'On the Theory of Compound Colours '. His

instrument, the colcur-box, by which he investigated the effect of mixing in given proportions light taken from different

parts of the spectrum, is first described, and then it is shown that any given colour sensation may be produced by
combinations in due proportion of rays taken from three parts of the spectrum, and also that if we select three definite

rays as standards, all other colours may be produced by proper combinations of these'.—Dr. Glazebrook.

11675 Theory of Heat, first edition, with 41 diagrams, 12mo. cl., 2s 1871

11676 Fourth Edition, laith 41 diagrams, 12mo. cl., \s Qd 1875
Containing additions to the chapters ' Heat Engines ' and ' On the Intrinsic Energy of a System of Bodies '.

11677 Tenth [Final] Edition, with Corrections and Additions by Lord Rayleigh, f.r.s.,

tvith 41 diagrams, 12mo. cl., 2s (p. 4* Qd) 1891
Pp. 296-9 contain an addition on Superficial Viscosity by the Editor.

11678 New Edition, with Corrections and Additions by Lord Rayleigh, f.r.s. [and Index],
urith 41 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s Qd (p. 4* Qd) 1894

11679 Treatise on Electricity and Magnetism, first edition, with 20 plates and 105 ivood-

cuts and diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 9s (p. £1. 11* Qd) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1873

11680 Another Copy, 2 vols. hf. calf {titles .stamped), 8s
The first edition of this classic work, the embodiment of Faraday's work in mathematical language, with in»portant

original matter by the author himself, will always retain its special value. It is also the one jnost often relcrred to

by scientists, especially in connexion with the author's electro-magnetic theory of light, of which the above work
embodies the author's ideas.

11681 Second Edition [partly rewritten by the Author; edited, with Additions, by Sir W.
D. Niven, f.r.s.], with 20 plates and 105 woodcuts and diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 12s Qd {p.

£1. 11* 6c? a. e., ibidem, 1881
The last edition revised by the Author. ' The first 9 chapters were in some cases wholly rewritten, much new matter

being added, and the former contents rearranged and simplified.'

—

Pre/ace.

11682 , The Life of, with select Correspondenceand OccasionalWritings, and his Contribu-
tions to Science, by Lewis Campbell, pr., and William Garnett ; Library Edition, with
3 fine steel portraits by Stodart, 5 coloured plates, 7 fs. pp., and numerous woodcuts, thick 8vo.

cl., uncut (scarce), with auto, letter from Prof. Leivis Campbell inserted, 14s 1882
The ' Contributions to Science' (pp. 46.5-576) consist of: Experiments on Colour Vision, etc.; Investigations respecting

Elastic Solids ; Pure Geometry ; Mechanics ; Saturn's Rings ; Faraday's Lines of Force, and Maxwell's Theory of the
Electro-magnetic Field, including the Electromagnetic Theory of Light, etc. ; and Molecular Physics. They were left out
in the new edition.

11683 New Edition, abridged and revised, with 2 steel portraits by Stodart, and woodcuts,
post 8vo. cl., 45 (p. Is Qd) 1834

The chief authority on Clerk Maxwell's life.

11684 MAXWELL (William Henry, a.m.i.c.e.) The Removal and Disposal of Town Refuse,
with special Supplement exhaustively dealing with the latest Practice in Refuse Destructors
and Power Production, embodying the latest Developments and Working Results, with 6 plates,
and 67 other illustrations, 8vo. cl.. Is Qd (p. 15s nett) [1898]

11685 , and J. T. BROWN : The Encyclopedia of Municipal and Sanitary Engineering :

a Handy Working Guide, edited by, with numerous illustrations, 4to. cl., £1. 10* (p. £2. 2* nett) 1910
The first encyclopedia on the subject published. It contains contributions by Peof. Henry Adams, W. Ji Dibdin,

F.i.c, H. M. HoBART, M.I.C.E., Dr. S- Ridkal, and many other authorities.
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An early and rare work on Arithmetic.
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116S7 MAYER (Christian ; s.J., Univ. Heidelherg, f.r.s.) Nouvelle Methode pour lever en peu
de Terns et a peu de Frais une Carte Gen^rale exacte de toute la RussiE, approuvee par
I'Acadeinie Impeiiale de St. Pc^tersbourg, 12mo. (pp. 26), sewn, 35 Qd St. PHersbourg, 1770

11688 MAYEB (Fritz) Beitrage zur Kenntnis alkylierter Bernsteinsauren, Inaugural-
Dissertation ; with o plates, 8vo. (pp. 52), sewn, with insa\ to Sir E. Thorpe, F.R.S., 2s

Heidelberg, 1898
11689 MAYER (Hermann) Clavis Analytica zur Bestimmung der Mineralien : nach einer

einfachen und sichern Methode, nebst einer vollstiindigen Cliaracteristik, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. blue
calf extra, 4.v Prag, 1839-40

11690 MAYER (Johann Tobias; Univ. Gottingen) Tabul.e Motuum Solis et LuN^ nova) et
correctie, quibus accedit Methodus Longitudinum proiiiota, editae Jussu Pra^feetorum Rei
Longitudinaria? [curd Nevil Maskelyne, sac, S.R.S.] ; with 2 plates, 4to. hf. brown calf neat
(RARE), with bookplate of Lord Blantyre, 12* G* Londini, 1770

11691 Another Copy, old half calf {joints broken, and some II. soiled or mended), with
numerous additions to the Tables in a neat contemporary hand, 10.9

Mas»kelyne'8 preface, and the explanatory matter, are given in both Latin and English.
FiBST Edition of these celebrated tables, for which the author was recommended by Bradley as worthy to share in the

prize ottered by Parliament for finding the longitude at sea. IJy Act of Parliament Mayer's widow was awarded £30CM).
' Mayer was the first who constructed lunar tables of sutticient accuracy for the great practical purpose of finding the

longitude at sea. This he did by means of Euler's theory and a skilful discussion of observations.'— Pro/'. R. Grant.

11692 Theoria LUNiE juxta Systema Newtonianum, edita Jussu Pra3fectoruni Rei
Longitudinariie ; with diagrams, 4to. (pp. 58), sew^x. Is 6d ibid., 1767

11693 MAYER (Johann Tobias, Univ. Erlangen ; son of the above) Grundlicher und
AUSFLHRLiCHER Unterricht zur PRAKTiscHEN Geometrie, 2. vermehrte Auflage; within
Jolding plates, 3 vols. 12nio. boards. Is Qd Goettingen, 1792-5

A treatise on surveying and surveying instruments, and according to Prof. Moritz Cantor ' the most important work
on its subject published during the Second half of the ISth century '.

11694 MAYER (Julius Robert v.) Beitrage zur DYNAMiKdes Himmels, inpopularer Darstellung,
erste Ausgrabe, 8vo. hf. cl. (scarce), os lleilbronn, 1848

In this work the author shows that the sun would long have lost his radiating energy were it not renewed by swarms
of meteorites constantly falling in. He also developed in it the theory of tidal friction independently of Kant, who
first propounded it.

11695 DieMECHANiK der Warme, erste Ausgabe, 8vo. hf. morocco, with auto, of Prof.
Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S. , 45 Stuttgart, 1867
a collection of the author's works, viz., the above Beitrage, ' Bemerkungen liber die Kriifte der unbelebten Natur,' * Die

organische Bewegimg in ihrem Zusammenhange mit dera Stoffwechsel ',
' Ueber das Fieber', and 'Bemerkungen Uber

das mechanische Aequivalent der Warme'. The last, which was originally published in Liebig's Annalen in 18«2, or
5 years before Helmholtz's paper {v. No. 9109, ante), first established the principle of the conservation of energy. It

remained neglected (and partly ridiculed) by the scientific world, until Prof. Tyndall called attention to its importance in
18G2, in a lecture before the Royal Institution.

So little was then known of its author that Poggendorff stated in his Handivorterhuch in 1863 that he was ' supposed
to have died in a lunatic asylum in 1858.' Mayer actually died 20 years later in 1878, after a belated and tardy recognition
of the merits of his work.

11696 MAYNARD (Henry N., manager Viaduct Works, Crumlin, Mon.) The VlADUCT WORKS'
Handbook: a Collection of Examples from Actual Practice of Viaducts, Bridges, etc., with
Tables of Prices, Weights, and other Information useful in designing and estimating Wrought
and Cast- Iron Work, with tinted folding Jront. of the Crumlin Viaduct, and numerous full-page
and other woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl.y Is 6d 1868

Added is a Description and Illustration of the author's Patent Iron Abutment for Bridges (1871).

11697 MAYOW (John, m.d. ; f.r.s.) Medico-Physical W^orks : a Translation of Tractatus V
Medico-Physici, unth portrait, and 6 plates {2 folding), cr. 8vo. cl., 4s Edin., 1907

Mayow may be said to have laid the foundation of anti-phlogistic chemistry (although it was not fully developed until
Lavoisier) by liis theory of combustion contained in the first treatise. He was moreover the first to give a good physio-
logical explanation of the function of breathing, and the discoverer of the double articulation of the ribs with the
spine. He also gave a theory of chemical aflinity, and a mechanical explanation of the act of jumping.

11698 [MEAD (— )] The Construction of Maps and Globes. I. Contains the various Ways of

projecting Maps, exhibited in 15 different Methods, with their Uses. II. Treats of making divers
Sorts of Globes, both as to the Geometrical and Mechanical Work ; with Appendix wherein the
present State of Geography is consider'd. Being a seasonable Enquiry into Maps, Books of

Geography and Travel, with some necessary Cautions, Helps, and Directions for future Map-
makers, Geographers, and Travellers, with 18 fine coimerplates (some folding), sm. 8vo. old Kf.

calf {rare), 10* 6rf 1717
One of the chapters describes ' a new and more exact method than any of the former, for projecting particular maps ',

and another * to make the magnetical globe '.

11699 MEADE (Richard) Coal and Iron Industries of the United Kingdom : a Description
of the Coal Fields, and the principal Seams of Coal, with Returns of their Produce and its

Distribution, and Analyses of Special Varieties, also the Occurrence of Iron Ores in Veins or
Seams ; Analyses of each Variety, and a History of the Rise and Progress of the PiG Iron

^ Manufacture since 1740, with 2folding maps, 8vo. (pp. 897), cl., \0s 6rf (p. £1. 85) 1882
11700 Another Copy, cl. {back slightly damaged, and one map wanting), 9*

11701 MECHANIC (The), from March 6th, 1869, to March 19th, 1870 (Vols. Ill and IV Nos. 1-12),

with hundreds of woodcuts, folio, hf. bound, 65 1869-70
This volume is interesting for containing a long series of articles, copiously illustrated with hideous woodcuts, on

' Velocipedes and Manual Locomotives', running through 24 numbers.
11702 MECHANICS' MAGAZINE (The), and Journal of Engineering, Agricultural

Machinery, Manufactures, and Shipbuilding, from 1862 to July, 1867 (vols. 7-17), with
numerous woodcuts, 11 vols. 4to. in 7, hf. bound, I2s Qd 1862-7

39
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A FIXE COMPLETE SET TO JUNE, 1912 :

11704 MECHANICAL ENGINEERS, PROCEEDINGS of the INSTITUTION of, complete

from its beginninor in 1847 to June, 1912, with many plates, diagrams, tables, etc., with

Genekal Index, 184-7-1910, 4 vols. : Brief Subject Index of Papers, 1847-1910, and
Library Catalogue—in all 66 vols. 8vo. cl., and the rest [1901-12] in parts, seic7i as

issued (fine set) ; very scaece, £35. Birmingham and London, 1847-1912
The above is a very good set of this valuable publication, founded under the Presidency of George Stephenson, and

containing a great number of contributions by leading men during sixty of the most important years in the history of

English mechanical development. It is of equal importance to the railway and to the general mechanical engineer.

Complete sets are now exceedingly difficult to get, none having been sold by auction during the last

ten years.

11705 ANOTHER SET, complete from 185G to July, 1909, loith hundreds of

plates and other illustrations, with General Indexes, 1847-84—in all 47 vols. 8vo. cl., and
the rest (1897-1909) in parts,5e'<;w as issued (very sound library set), £15. I5.s 1856-1909

11706 MEDINA (Pedro de) L'Art de Naviguer, contenant toutes les reigles, secrets, et enseigne-

niens nece.<isaires a la bonne navigation, traduict de Castillan en Francois, avec augmentation et

illustration de plusieurs figures et annotations, par Nicolas de Nicolai : with fine woodcuts,

and numerous diagrams, 4to. old limp vellum {map wanting, but a large and very sound copy) ;

RARE, £3. 3* Lyon, Guillaume Rouille, 1569
A finely printed edition.

11707 NOUVELLE Edition, reueue et corrigee de nouueau outre les precedentes impressions ;

with woodcuts and diagrams, and folding map showing America {defective), sm. 4to. old vellum
{some II. stained), £4. 4* Rouen, R. Mallard, etc., 1577

The map included jn the above edition is remarkable for its large amount of information on America.

11708 L'Arte del Navegar, in laqual si contengono le Regole, Dechiarationi, Secreti, et

Avisi, alia bona Navegation necessarii, tradotta in volgar Italiano [da ViCENZO Paletino da
Corzula] ; idth woodcuts, diagrams, and map {including America), sm. 4to. white vellum {sound
copy) ; very rare, £4. 10s Vinetia, G. Pedrezano, 1555

The first Italian edition.

11709 NuovA Edizione, di nuovo ampliata e corretta ; with vjoodcuts, diagrams, and map
{showing America), sm. 4to. sound copy in contemporary vellum (rare), £2. 17* Qd

ib., T. Baglioni, 1609
The sixth book contains an interesting account of the mariner's compass, in which however the author still denies that

the declination of the magnetic needle differs at different places. The third book contains a copious account of winds,
while the second teaches how to foretell storms by the sun and the moon.

11710 MEDLEY (Lt.-Col. Julius George, r.e.) The Koorkee Treatise on Civil Engineering
in India (Vol. I 3rd Ed., by Major A. M. Lang, r.k., 78 ; Vol. II 2nd Ed., '71 ; Vol. Ill:
Applied Mechanics, by Capt. Allan Cunningham, r.e., 77), with 180 plates {mostly
folding), and numerous woodcuts, 3 vols. roy. 8vo. cl. {cover of v. I stained), \2s 6fi?(p. Rs. 34)

Roorkee, 1871-78
11711 MEDLOCK (Henry) On the Reciprocal Action of Metals and the Constituents of

Well- and River-Waters, 2 parts 8vo. (pp. 25), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Frankland, F.R.S.,
2s 1857-8

11712 Researches on the Amyl Series, 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn, \s &d n. d.
11713 MEES (Charles Edward Kenneth, F.c.s.), und Samuel Edward SHEPPARD : Uber

Apparate zu sensitometrischen Untersuchungen, mit einer geschichtlichen Zusammen-
fassung, ubersetzt von E. Ellenberger ; ivith 23 illustrations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 34), sewn. 2s

Leipzig [1904]
11714 MEES (G. J.) On Shafts for Triple Expansion Engines, roy. Svo. (pp. 34), sewn, \s %d

Paris [1886]
A formula for the Bureau Veritas Rules for the diameter of shafts in triple-expansion engines.

11715 MEIBAXJER (R. O.) Uber die Physische Besciiaffenheit der Sonne, 8vo. (pp. 45), seum.
Is Qd Berlin, 1866

11716 MEILINK (B.) On the Measurement of Very Low Temperatures : VII-VIII, with plate,
8vo. (pp. 26), sewn, Is 6d

., Leiden, 1904
11717 MEISSEL (Ernest) Uber die absoluten Maxima der Bessel'schen Funktionen, 4to.

(pp. 11), sewn. Is 6d Kiel, 1892
11718 Tiber die Anzahl der Darstellungen einer gegebenen Zahl A durch die Form

A = 2 pn xn in welcher die 'p' gegebene, unter sich verschiedene Primzahlen sind, 4to. (pp. 8),
sewn, Is Qd ibidem, ]S86

11719 Entwurf einer Tafel, aus welcher die sechs Elemente einer beliebigen Menge
spharischer Dreiecke sofort entnommen werden konnen, 4to. (pp. 7), sewn, Is ih., 1894

11720 Uber die relative Menge gewisser Formprimzahlen innerhalb betrachtlicher
Zahlenraume, 4to. (pp. 8), sewn. Is ib., 1884

11721 Uber Restsummen, 4to. (pp. 13), sewn, \s 6d ib., 1888

11722 MELCHER (Arthur C.) The Solubility of Silver Chloride, Barium Sulphate, and
Calcium Sulphate at High Temperatures, with diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn. Is 6d

[New York,] 1909
11723 MELLONI (Macedonio; Univ. Parma) Saggi di una Analisi Calorifica dello Spettro

SOLARE, 4to. (pp. 20), seian, 3s 6d [Napoli, c. 1850]^
The author found that radiant heat was as much subject to the laws of reflexion and refraction as light, and therefrom

assuuied it to be the invisible ether accon'panying light.
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11725 MEIBOW[{JohannHeinrich; m.d. ; Lubeck) De Cervisiis, Potibusque et EiiRiAMiNiBUS
EXTRA ViNUM aliis Coninientariiis ; accadit Adriani Turnebi Libellus de ViNO ; sm. 4to.

boards {rare), I5s Helmestadii, 1668
a learned treatise, full of (niotations from Greek and Latin authors, which was reprinted by Gronovius in his

Thesaurnx. It was unknown to PojrgendorH'.

117*26 MEIBOM [rec^e MAYBAUM] (Marcus sive Marqvard) : Antique Musia^ Auctores
VII, Greece et Latine, Marcus Meibomius restituit et Xotis explicavit; with fi folding tables

and 8 pp. o/mtisic, besides diagrams^ 2 vols. 4to. in 1, white vellum (fine copy) ; rare, £3. 35

Amstelodami, apml Ludov. Elzevirium^ 1652
11727 Another Copy, calf gilt Hf^ints cracked, and one table wanting), with bookplate of

Henry B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S., £2. 7s 6d
Including;:

—

Aristoxeni Ilarmonicoruin Elementa ; Euclidis Introductio Harmoniea ; Nicomachi Gerasini
Pythajrorici Harmonices Manuale; Alypii Intnxluctio Musica ; Gaudkvtii Phiiosophi Introductio Harmonica; Bacohii
Sknioris Introductio Artis Musicii' ; Aristidis QaixriLiANi de Miwica Libri III; Martiaxi Oapell.« de Musica
Liber nonus.

' Collection tres-estiinee, et que Ton rencontre dilficilement'.— 4. Willems.
' On y trouve de bonnes cho.ses concernant la musique des anciens ; particulierement sur lobscure dO'icription de

Torgue hydraulique donne par I'auteur latin. Cette collection, dont I'utilite ne pent pas efcre contest^e, est un service
important rendu a la litterature inusicale'.— /•ctis-.

The author was a well-known crank, who in turn offered for sale his supposed discovery of constructing the triremes
of the ancients to the French government, and his revision of the Old Testiment, after a novel method of his own, to the
British government for the paltry sum of £20,000. He also pretended to have discovered the authentic text of St.
Jerome's commentary on the Book of Job, supposed to have been lost, for which he refused an offer of 10,000 florins.

Following an invitation to Sweden by the learned and eccentric Queen Christina, Meiboni caused the musical
instruments of the ajicients to be made from instructions contained in the above work in order to revive the ancient
Greek music before the Swedish court. As he further insisted on improving the performance by the accompaniment of his
own harnh voice, the attempt caused great nierrimeut. He considered himself insulted, and in a lit of rage boxed the
ears of the Queen's phvsician. which at once put a stop to the revival of ' classic' music, and to his further stav in Sweden.

11728 MELANCHTHON [hie MELANTHON, germanicd SCHWARZERD] (Philipp) Doctrine
Physic.*: Elementa, sive Initia, dictata in Academia Vuiteber^jensi, ex postrema Autoris
Recognitione, cum Reruni et Verborum Indice ; editio princeps [col. :] Basileoi, ex offic. Joa.
Oporini, 1550: LiBER de Anima recognitus ab Autore ; Witebergm, hccredes Petri Seitzii^ 1544;
both works neatly printed in italics, with woodcut initials, and the second with vignette on title—
2 vols. 12mo. in 1, VERY SOUND AND CLEAN COPIES in contemporary German pressed vellum on
oaken boards, ornamented with biblical figures, and dated 1545, with autos. * F. Cornelii Curtii
\&1\\ and ^ Bibliotheccc Augustiniana; Ingolstadii^ on title, and numerous marginal notes in a
very neat XVI. Century hand (very rare), £3. 15* 1550-4

The above lirst edition of the Doctriiue, the only independent scientific work published by Luther's fellow-labourer in

the Reformation, is excessively rare, and was unknown to Graesse, Poggendorff, and Kiistner. The former quotes the
editions of 1555, 1559, and 15S7, while the other two only knew an edition of 15SL The work is not mentioned at all by-
Brunetand Ebert.

According to Kiistner, the first book of the Doctrina contains a more lucid exposition of astronomy than is to be found
in many treatises published during the XVIII. Century.

Melanchthon also wrote prefaces to Arati Ph8enomena,1521, Purbachii TheoricsR, 1534 [v. No. 35t'.2, ante'], Schoneri
Tabuhc AstronomiciTj, 1536, Alfragani Rudimenta Astronoraica, 1537, Joannis de Sacro Bosco Libellus de Sphaera,
[v. No. 4174, ante], and Stifel's Arithmetica Integra, 1544 [q. v. jwst], wrote a commentary on Ptolemy's de Prsedictionibus
Aatronomicis, 1553. and described some eclipses in Bonincontri de Rebus CcBlestibus, 1540.

' II admettait cinq facultes de I'ame : potentiam vegetativum, sentientem, appetinam, locomotivam et rationalem. La
revelation divine etait pour lui I'un des criteria de la certitude. Dans ses Initia Doctrinee Phyfiicfe, il n'admettait pa.s

I'opinion d' Aristarque, demontree depuis par Kopernick : 'C'est, dit-il, une doctrine contraire a la Bible, et qu'on peut
d'ailleurs refuter par la physique, que la Terre et les planfetes tournent autour du Soleil.' ... II 6tait convaincu avec
Platon ' que les etoiles ont etd crees pour les yeux de I'homme '.'—Dr. F. Hoefcr.

11729 MELDOLA (Raphael; f.r.s.) Chemistry of Photography, ivith 14: diagrams, cr. Svo. cl.,

3s (p. 6s) 1889, or 1901
A course of lectures, admirably illustrating the chemical principles underlying the subject.

11730 The Chemical Synthesis of Vital Products and the Inter-Relations between
Organic Compounds, Vol. I (all pub.) : Hydrocarbons, Alcohols and Phenols, Aldehydes,
Ketones, Carbohydrates and Glucosides, Sulphur and Cyanogen Compounds, Camphor and
Terpenes, and Colouring-Matters of the Flavone Group, roy. 8vo. cl., 12s (p. £1. 1* nett) 1904

11731 Coal, and what we get from it: Lectures at the London Institution, Jan. 20th, 1890,
toith 11 woodcuts, 12mo. cl., \s 6rf 1891

11732 The Position and Prospects of Chemical Research in Gt. Britain, 8vo. sevm.
Is 1907

11733 MELDRUM (Andrew Norman) The Development of the Atomic Theory, Parts 4-7,

Svo. sewn, 2s 6d Manchester, 1911
11734 MELLANBY (J.) Globulin, with 16 diagrams, roy. Svo. (pp. 36), sewn, Is 6d [1905]

'Globulin a.s used in this paper indicated a proteid insoluble in water but soluble in dilute solutions of electrolytes."

11735 MELLOR (Joseph William, d.sc.) Chemical Statics and Dynamics, including the
Theories of Chemical Change, Catalysis, and Explosions, with 50 diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., 4s

(p. 7* 6d) 1904
11736 Higher Mathematics for Students of Chemistry and Physics, with special

Reference to Practical Work, with 142 diagrams, Svo. cl., 6s 6d (p. 12s 6d nett) 1902
11737 [MELVILLE (Rear-AdmL Georgre Wallace, u.s.N.) Annual Report of the Chief of the

Bureau of Steam Engineering for 1890, and '98-1902, with numerous folding plates and other
illustrations, 6 vols. Svo. sewn, lOs 6d Washington, 1890-1902

11738 Report of the U.S. Naval 'Liquid Fuel' Board of Tests conducted on the
HOHENSTEIN Water Tube Boiler, showing the relative Evaporative Efficiencies of Coal and
Liquid Fuel under Forced and Natural Draft Conditions, with 144 illustrations {including many
folding plates), large impl. Svo. sewn, with author's inscr. to Francis Elgar, P. I.N.A., F.R.S.,
8« %d ibid., 1904

39 *
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11740 MELSENS (Louis Henri Erederic) Nouveau Procede pour TExtraction du Sucre de

la Canne et de la Betterave, 8vo. (pp. 30), seivn, 2s
,

Bruxelles, 1849

11741 SUR les Paratonnerres, et sur quelques Experiences faites avec I'Etincelle d'lnduc-

tion et les Batteries de Leyde, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn, with inscr. to Dr. Phipson, \s Qd [c. 1863]

MELVILL (Thomas) Observations on Light and Colours—v. Edinburgh Essays, ante.

11742 MEMOmES de MATH:feMATIQ,TTE et de PHYSIQUE, presentes a TAcademie Royale
des Sciences, par divers Scavans, et Ifts dans ses Assemblees ; with numerous copperplates,

11 vols. 4to. old calf {newly and neatly rehacked), £4. 4^ 1750-86

Comprising a lar^e number of original contributions, some by Lavoisier, Laplace, Monge, Coulomb, Lagrange, Sabatier, etc.

ARAGO'S copy:
11743 de PHYSIQUE et de CHIMIE, de la Societe d'ARCUEiL ; with 2 plates and 3

folding tables, complete in 3 vols. 8vo. cl. [vevy rare), with bookplate of Prof M. H. N. Story-

Maskelyne, F.E.S., £5. 5* 1807-17

This society was originally founded by Laplace, Berthollet, Gay-Lussac, Biot, Humboldt, de Candolle, and Collet-

Descostils at Berthollet's country house in Arcueil, near Paris, where its members were to meet twice a month.

The work contains memoirs by Laplace (1), Berthollet (20), Gay-Lussac (10), Thenard (10), Biot (9), Humboldt (3),

Malus (3), Dulong (2), de Candolle (2), Descostils (2), Berard (1), and Arago (1). That by Laplace is ' Sur le mouveraent

de la lumiere dans les milieux diaphanes ' ; among Gay-Lussac's is the iniportant one ' Sur la combinaison des substances

gazeuses ' (vol. II, p. 207), in which he first expounded the law of volumes named after him. One of Dulong's memoirs

gives an account of his discovery of chloride of nitrogen (the most powerful and unstable explosive known), which cost

him an eye and three fingers.

The above copy belonged to F. J. D. Arago, a MS. note in vol. I, in Prof. Story-Maskelyne's handwriting, reading

:

' M. Arago's sale. 1854. N . S. M."

11744 MEMOIRS (SCIENTIFIC), selected from the Transactions of Foreign Academies of

Science, and Learned Societies, and from Foreign Journals, edited by Richard Taylor,
F.S.A., with 59 plates {nostly folding and some coloured), besides woodcuts, 5 thick v., '37-52 [with

the New Series] :

'— : Natural Philosophy, edited by John Tyndall, f.r.s., and
William Francis, f.r.a.s., with 5 plates, '53 : : Natural History, edited by Arthur
Henfrey and T. H. Huxley, ff.r.s., with \2 plates, '53—7 vols. 8vo. hf. calf gilt (nice copy) ;

very scarce, £5. 5* 1837-53
a complete set of this important publication, containing translations (iu many cases the only ones) of a number of

rare and important memoirs, some of which are now practically unprocurable, in the originals. They include, among
others, the following authors: Arago, E. Becquerel, J. J. Berzelius, F. W. Bessel, J. B. Biot, R. W. Bunsen, A. L.

Cauchy, R. J. E. Clausius, H. W. Dove, J. F. Encke, A. J. Fresnel, K. F. Gauss, P. A. Hansen, H. L. F. v. Helmholtz,
Joseph Henry, M. H. Jacobi, J. Lamont, M. Melloni, O. F. Mossotti, Johannes Miiller, F. E. Neumann, J. A. F. Plateau,

H. V. Regnault, A. Seebeck, and Wilhelui Weber.

11745 Vols. I and II only, with numerous jjlates, 2 thick vols. 8vo. hf. calf {binding rubbed) ;

VERY SCARCE, £2. 2* 1837-41
The first two volumes contain some of the most important memoirs included in this publication.

11746 of Science and the Arts ; or a General Abridgement of the Transactions published

by the Principal Learned and CEconomical Societies of different Parts of the World, by an
M.R.C.P.L., 2nd Edition, with 39 copperplates, thick 4to. old calf {one Joint cracked), ii)s Qd 1798

MENABREA (General Eederigo Luigi, Minister of Victor Emanuel)—v. Babbage, ante.

11747 MENARD de la GROYE (FranQois Jean Baptiste) Observations avec Reflections sur

I'l^TAT et les Phenomenes du Vesuve, pendant une Partie des Annees 1813 et 1814, 4to. (pp. 102),

sewn, ZsQd 1815

11748 MENDELEJEFF (Dmitri Ivanovitch ; f.r.s.) Grundlagen der Chemie, aus dem
Russischen iibersetzt von L. Jawein und A. Thillot, I. Liefertjng; with woodcuts, roy. 8vo.

sewn, with author^s inscr. as below, 2s Qd St. Petersburg, 1890
' Herrn Prof. Dr. Thorpe hochachtungsvoll D. Mendeleeff.'—Inscr. on cover.

11749 MENDENHALL (Walter Curran) Reconnaissance from Fort Hamlin to Kotzebue
Sound, Alaska, by way of Dall, Kanuti, Allen, and Kowak Rivers, with 4folding maps (3

coloured), and 6 plates, 4to. sewn, 3s 6d Washington, 1902
11750 , and Frank Charles SGHRADER: The Mineral Resources of the Mount

Wrangell District, Alaska, luith 4 maps (2 coloured, andfolding), 6 plates, and 5 woodcuts, 4to.

sewn, 3s 6d ibidem, 1903
11751 MENELAI [Alexandrini] Sph^ricorum Libri III, quos olim, collatis MSS. Hebraeis et

Arabicis, curavit Edmundus Halley, S.R.S., Prtefationem addidit Georgius Costard, Sac, 8vo.

fine copy in contemporary calf Is Qd Oxonii, sumptibus academicis, 1758
' ... In it are also found the theorems that the sum of the three sides of a spherical triangle is less than a great circle,

and that the sum of the three angles exceeds two right angles.'

—

Prof. Cajori.

11752 MENGOLI (Abate Pietro; da Bologna) NoViE Quadratur.e Arithmetic^e, seu de
Additione Fractionum, 4to. old limp vellum (back slightly damaged and afew II. ivater-stained,
otherwise a sound and clean copy) ; RARE, £\. Is Bononice, Jac. Montius, 1650

The author's first publishetl work. It is rare, and was unknown to Poggendorff, Prof, de Morgan, Graesse, Brunet, and
the author's biographer in Biogr. Gen., nor was there a copy in the Libii Library.

The work is of interest as being entirely devoted to fractions. According to G. Libri, the author's Geometrice Speciosoe
Elementa, published in 1659, dealt with Newton's binomial theorem— a palpable mistake, as Sir Isaac Newton did not
publish it until 16G9 in his De AnaXysi per Aequationes.

11753 MENNELL (Henry T.), George Clayton ATKINSON, Robert Faulding WHEELER,
pr., and Robert Eli HOOPPELL, pr. : Meteorological Reports for 1860-1 and 1863-72, with
folding tables, 15 parts in 1 vol. 8vo. hf. maroon morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g., lOs Qd

Newcastle-on Tyne, 1858-73
Bound in is : Monthly Register of the Rain-Fall for 1856, and Notes on that for 185S and 1S59, 2 parts.

11734 MERFIELD (Charles J. ; f.r.a.s.) Definitive Orbit Elements of Comet 1899 I. : Comet
1899 I.—4to. (pp. 24), sewn, with author's inscr., 2s Qd {Kiell , 1901

11755 Orbit Elements Comet 1., 1899 (Swift), 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, \s 1899



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, AND 43, PICCADILLY, W. 585

11757 MENSCHUTKIN (Nikolai Alexandrovitch. Univ. St. Petersburg) Analytical Chemis-
try, translated from the 3rd German Edition, under the Supervision of the Author, by JAMES
Locke, 8vo. cl. {o. p.), I2s (p. 17* nett) 1895

Not a practical treatise, but a severely theoretical one by this celebrated Russian chemist, written with a view to

induce the student ' to draw logical conclusions from observed phenomena ',

' The author made valuable experiments on ethers and ether-acids, ' which furnished information with regard to the

chemical equilibrium existing between difterent substances and to the time-rate of reaction.'—Pro/. E. v. Meyer.

11758 Cber die AFFiNiTATSKOEFFiziENTEN der Alkylhaloide und der Amine, 2 parts 8vo.

(pp. 29), seicn, 2s Leipzig, 1890

11759 Zur Chemie des Stickstoffs : iiber die Bildungsgeschwindigkeiten der Amine
und der Alkylammoniumsalze, 8vo. (pp. 41), sewn, 2s ibid., 1895

11760 Zur Frage iiber den EiNFLUSS CHEMiscH indifferenter Losungsmittel auf die

Reaktionsgeschwindigkeiten, 8vo. (pp. 11), sewn, Is Qd ib., 1900

11761 The Velocity of Chemical Change in the Polymethylene Series, 8vo. (pp.21),

sewn, with author's inscr., 2s 1906

11762 : N. A. Menschutkin. Nachruf von B. Menschutkin; with portrait, 8vo. (pp. 12),

sewn, with author's inscr., \s Berlin, 1908

11763 MENZIES (William, Deputy Surveyor of Windsor Forest) Treatise on the Sanitary
Management and Utilisation of Sewage: comprising a System applicable to Cottages,

Dwelling Houses, Public Buildings, and Towns ; Suggestions relating to the Arterial Drainage of

the Country, and the Water Supply of Rivers, with 9 coloured plates, 4to. cl., 3s 6d (p. 12* 6d) 1865

11764 MERAY (Charles; Univ. Dijon) Lecons Nouvelles sur 1'Analyse Infinitesimale et ses

Applications Geometriques, Parties I h III, 3 vols, large 8vo. hf. calf neat, £1. 2* 6rf

(p. F. 33 nett sewn) 1894-7
CoNTKsr :— I, Principes generaux: II. Etude monographique des principales Fonctions d'une seule Variable : III. Ques-

tions Analvtiqnos Classiques.

MERCATOR (Nicolas) Institutiones Astronomic^— v. Kaufmann, No. 10013, ante.

11765 [MEREDITH (Nicholas)] Description and Use of a Pocket-Case of Mathematical or

Drawing Instruments : containing particularly a familiar Explanation of the Use of the Pro-

tractor, Plain Scale, Sector, Gunter's Scales, Marquoi's Parallel Scales, and the Proportional Com-
passes, with Plain Instructions for making several Kinds of SUN-DlALS, toith 2 folding plates (one

of Sun-dials). 8vo. (pp. 49), sewn (title mounted), rare ; 65 [1791]

11766 MERIDLAN CONFERENCE (International), held at Washington, for the Purpose of

Fixing a Prime Meridian and a Universal Day, October, 1884: Protocols of the

Proceedings, large impl. 8vo. sewn, 4s Washington, 1884

11767 MERRETT (Henry S.) Practical Treatise on Land and iiNGiNEERiNG Surveying,
Levelling, Estimating Quantities, etc., with the various Instruments required, etc., 3rd
Edition, with 41 plates (manyfolding), roy. 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 12* 6d) 1881

11768 Fourth [final] Edition, with Appendix by George W. Usill, a.m.i.c.e., with 42
plates, roy. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 12* 6d) 1885

11769 Fifth [last] Edition [unchanged], with Appendix by George W. Usill, with 42
plates, roy. 8vo. cl., 6s 6d (p. 12* 6d) 1893

One of the best treatises on the subject.

11770 MERRILL (George Perkins, U.S. National Museum) Treatise on Rocks, Rock-
Weathering, and Soils, with 25 plates and 42 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 10s (p. lis nett)

New York, 1897
11771 MERRILL (Lt.-Col. William Emery, U.S. Army) Iron Truss Bridges for Railroads:

Methods of calculating Strains, with a Comparison of the most prominent Truss Bridges, Bridge
Computations, and the Economical Angles for Struts and Ties ; 2nd Edition, u^ith 9 lithographs,

and 20 diagrams, 4to. cl., 6s (p. £1. 5s) New York, 1870
The cheap truss bridge has on the whole taken the largest share in providing the literal holocaust of railway victims

in the United States. Colonel Merrill of course writes in favour of a safe margin of strength.

11772 MERRIMAN (Mansfield, Lehigh Univ.) Elements of the Method of Least Squares,
ivith diagrams, post 8vo. cl. (cover damaged, also somewhat browned and ivormed) ; scarce, with
auto, and MS. notes of Col. H. W. Hime, R.A., 4s 1877

11773 Text-Book of the Mechanics of Materials, and of Beams, Columns, and Shafts,

9th Edition, with 84 diagrams, 8vo. cl.. Is 6d (p. 17s nett) New York, 1901
11774 Treatise on Hydraulics, 5th Edition, enlarged, with 116 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 6s 6d

(p. 17s nett) ibidem, 1898
11775 Seventh Edition, revised, with 122 illustrations, Svo. cl.. Is 6d (p. 17s nett) ib., 1901
11776 , and Henry Sylvester Jacoby, Cornell Univ. : Text Book on Roofs and Bridges :

Part I. Stresses in Simple Trusses, 4th Edition, with 105 diagrams : Part II. Graphic Statics,
3rd Edition, with 5 folding plates, and 38 diagrams : Part lit. Bridge Design, with 18 folding
plates, and 68 other illustrations, 3 vols. 8vo. cl., 16s 6d (p. £2. 2s nett) ib., 1896-7-4

11777 MERRYWEATHER (George, m.d.) Essay explanatory of the Tempest Prognosticator
in the Building of the Great Exhibition, with front, of the * prognosticator \ 8vo. cl., with
author's inscr., 4s 6i 1851

11778 Another Copy, front missing, but original sketch of the 'prognosticator' by the

AUTHOR inserted instead, 8vo. cl. (cover stained), with inscr. to Sir Richard Westmacott, R.A., 6s 6d
11779 MERZ (Theodor) Uber die Ruckkehr eines Planeten an den namlichen geocentrischen

Pnnct des Himraels : Inaugural-Dissertation, 4to. (pp. 20), seion, 2s Gottingen, 1862
11780 METALS (INSTITUTE of), The JOURNAL of the, edited by G. Shaw Scott, Vols. I-II, with

portrait of Sir W. H. White, plates, and other illustrations, 2 vols. Svo. sewn, 12s (p. £2. 2s) 1909
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11782 MERSENNE (Marin; Ord. Min.) Cogitata Physico-Mathematica, in quibus tarn

Natiirte quam Artis Effectus admirandi certissimis Demonstrationibus explicantur ; ivith

numerous woodcuts, 3 vols. 4t(). old calf, rebacked {some II. of v. I wormed, otherwise a sound and
clean copy) ; rare, £5. 15s Parisiis, A. Bertier, 1644-7

' An exceedingly interesting collection, Avhich is of very rare occurrence, and seldom to be found complete. Father
Mersenne was in constant correspondence with all the most celebrated men of his time. e. g., Galileo, Torricelli, Pascal,
Descartes, Fermat, Rnberval, and others, and in this collection has publishul, besides his own writings, most important
works and letters of his friends not to be found elsewhere, and including not only their discoveries but also their
scientific quarrels '.

—

Lihi'i Catalogne.
The work consists of the following independent treatises, with separate titles : De Mensuris, Ponderibus et Nummis ;

Hydraulica Pneumatica ; Ars Navigandi ; Harmonia Thecrica, Practica [Musica], et Mechanica Phsenomena;
Ballislica et Acontismologia ; Universae Geometrise, Mixtseque Mathematicse Synopsis, et bini Refractionum Demon-
stratarum Tractatus ; Jsovse Observationes Physico-Mathematicte, quibus accessit Aristarchus Samnius de Mundi
Systemate.

Of special importance is his suggestion (Phtenomena Hydraulico-Pneumatica, p. 96) of a reflecting telescope, by
recommending the use of two concave mirrors opposed to each other.

' The preface to the Cogitata contains a statement (possibly due to Fermat), that, in order that 2P - 1 may be prime, the
only values oip, not greater than 257, which are possible are 1, 2. 3, 5, 7, 13, 17, 19, 31, 67, 127, and 2')7

; the number 67
is probably a misprint for 61. With this correction the statement appears to be true, and has been verified for all

except 21 values of p. . . . Tlie theory of peifect numbeis depends diiectly on that of Mersenne's numbers'.

—

W. W. R. BaU.

1178.3 MESSENGER (The) of MATHEMATICS, edited by W. Allen Whitworth, pr.,

Charles Tayior, d.d., K Pendlebury, and J. W. L. Glaisher, f.r.s., from May, 1877
to April, lb99 ([New Series] Vols. VII—XXVIII), with plates, 22 vol?. Svo.,v. 3-12

in 3 V. hf. calf, v. 13-26 in buckram, and the rest sewn {wanting No. 2 of v. XXVIII) ;

scarce, £8. 85 1878-99
11784 Vol. I, with 3 2}lcit€s {2 folding) and diagrams, 8vo. hf cL, uncut (scarce),

105 6d 1872
Containing contributions by Arthur Cayley, Sir James Cockle, X. M. Ferrers, d.d., John Hopkinson, E. J. Routh,

Sir G. G. Stokes, ff.r.s., and the Editors.

METEOROLOGICAL MAGAZINE (Monthly)- v. Symons, joos^

117S.5 OBSERVATIONS recorded at Seven Stations in India in 1888, corrected and reduced,
published under the Direction of Henry F. Blanford, f.r.s., folio, seum, 'Ss 6d Calcutta, 1889

11786 The Same for 1891, published under the Direction of John Eliot, f.r.s., folio, boards,
45 6c? ibidem, 1892

11787 at Stations of the Second Order for 1878 and 1879, published by Direction of
the Meteorological Council, 2 vols. roy. 4to. hf calf neat, 10s Qd (p. £2. unbound) 1880-2

11788 for the Year 1901, loith map, roy. 4to. sewn, 8s Qd (p. £1. 2s6rfnett) Edin., 1906

11789 —
, Results of, in Ceylon, during 1892, folio, hf calf, Zs Colombo, 1892-3

11790 and RESULTS, 1893-1902 [made at the U.S. Naval Observatory, Washing-
ton, by D. HORIGAN, N. Cahill, and W. Henderson], roy. 4to. cL, 6s 6d Washington, 1903

11791 RECORD (The): Monthly Kesults of Observations made at the Stations of the
Meteorological Society, with Remarks on the Weather, by William Marriott, from Dec. 1882
to June 1909 (Nos. 8-114), with charts and diagrams, 100 parts roy. Svo. sewn (wanting nos. 74, 99,
101-2, 107, 109 and 111), 17* dd (p. £7. 10s) 1882-1909

AN UNUSUALLY COMPLETE SET :

11792 SOCIETY (Royal), PUBLICATIONS of the (as under), complete from the
beginninp: in 1861 to Jan., 1913, with the Meteorological Record, and Index to Q. J.,

1882-1900, copiously illustrated with plates {including portraits) ^ woodcuts, maps and
charts, 85 vols, and several parts roy. 8vo. (5 v. 8vo.), everything to 1901 in 24 vv. hf.

calf, and the rest in parts as issued, £14. 14^ (p. £50. nnbonnd) 1861-1913
Contents :—Proceedings of the British Meteorological Society, [> vols. Svo. hf. calf gilt, '61-71 : Quarterly

Journal of the [later Royal] Meteorological Society, Vols. I—XXXIX No. 1, roy. Svo,, vv. 1-27 in 19 vols. hf. calf,
and the rest in parts, '71-1913 : The Meteorological Record, complete in 31 vols. roy. Svo., vv. 1-21 hmind vp irith tlie

Quarterly Journal and the rest in parts, '81-1911: Index to Q. J., 1882-1900, sewn: Index to the Publications of the
English Meteorological Societies, 1839-81, 'SI : Library Catalogue, Svo. cL, '91 : Extra Publications: Meteoro-
logy of England, by James Glaisher, f.r.s., '08-85 and '96-1901, bound up with Q. J. : The Snow Storms of Jan. 17th to
21st, 1881: Hints to Meteorological Observers, by W. Marriott, 'SI, '87, '92: The History of English Metkoro-
logical Societies, 1823-80, by G. J. Svmons, f.r.s, : Instructions for the Observation of Phenological Phenomena,
2nd Ed., '83 : Lists of Fellows, etc. etc.

11793 _, ANOTHER JSET, complete from 1867 to 1904, copiously illustrated with
plates {including portraits), woodcuts, and charts, 33 vols. roy. Svo. and 8vo. in parts,
sewn as issued, £7. 7s

'

1867-1904
Contents :—Proceedings of the British Meteorolo«jical Society, Vols. IV—V, Svo. '07-71 : Quarterly Journal of

the [later Royal] Meteorological Society, ed. by James Glaisher, f.r.s., 30 v. roy. Svo., '71-1904, R,M,S.'s Library
Catalogue, '91.

11794 , Quarterly Journal of the, edited by a Committee of the Council, complete
from 1877 to 1909 (Vols. III-XXXV), illustrated—in allSS vols. roy. 8vo., vv. IIIXIII in 8 vols.
hf. calf and the rest in parts as issued, £6. 6* (p. £33. unbound) 1877-1909

11795 Another Set, from 1881 to 1899 and from 1906 to 1908 (Vols. VII-XXV and XXXII-
XXXIV), with Index to v. VII-XXVI—23 vols. roy. 8vo., the first 6 vols, in 2, hf calf {damaged)
and cL, and the rest in parts as issued, £1. 15s (p. £21. Is) 1881-1908

11796 A Series from 1877 to 1899 (Vols. III-XXV), illustrated, 23 vols. roy. 8vo., the first
10 V. cl., and rest in parts as issued [ivanting 6 parts), £2. 2s 1877-99
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11798 METCALFE (Eng. Commander H. W., r.n.) Elementary Steam Engineering, loith

144 diagrams, 8vo. cL, As (p. Is Qd nett) 1905
11799 METCALFE (Capt. Henry, U.S. Army) Course of Instruction in Ordnance and

Gunnery; 2nd Edition, thick cr. 8vo., with Atlas, containing 39 plates, atlas 4to.—2 vols, c/.,

(o. p.), \Qs Qd New York, 1891
11800 METEORS and SUNSETS, observed by the Astronomers of the Lick Observatory,

1893-5, ivith 17 plates, 8vo. cl., Zs 6d Sacramento, 1895
11801 METITJS (Adrianus; recte Adriaen Adriaenszoon, nicknamed Metius) Arithmetic^e

et GeometrI/E Practica, editio princeps ; with fine portrait of General Count Tilly, by
L. KiLlAN, 1621 (added), folding plate, woodcuts, and folding sexagesimal table, 4to. old boards
{somewhat browned, otherwise a large AND fine copy) ; rare, £1. 5s Franequerce, 1611

' There is no prolixity about this book. Sexagesimal fractions are taught, but not decimal ones.'—Pro/, de Morgan.
The above edition is very rare, and was unknown to Prof. M. Cantor and PoRgendorff (who both mention the edition of

lG-2a as the flrst\ and to Prof, de Morgan and G. Libri, who only knew those of KJIO and 1646 respectively.

The last chapter treats of the making and use of the author's measuring staft(' visier-roed ').

11802 Maet-constigh Liniael, ofte Proportionalen Ry ende Platten Passer, als mede
de Sterckteii-Bouwinghe, ofte Fortificatie, onlanghs uyt het Latijn in onsen Nederlandtschen
Sprake overgheset door Petrum Uaardt, by den Autheur vele vernieerdert ; with 2 folding
plates, if'oodcuts, and numerous diagrams, 2 vols. am. 4to. in ), boards {rare), 16« 6rf ibidem, 1626

An early variety of the slide rule, which differed somewhat from that of Edmund Gunter, published :i few years later
(c. Sos. S74.J-50, ante).

' Statt der beyden Schenkel des galilaischen Proportionalzirkels auf deren jedem eine Linie der Absicht naoh gctheilt
ist, braucht er nur eine Platte mit s'.ilchen getheilten Linien, legt an solche eine andre Linie in gehorigen Wiukel und
vpirichtet, was die boyden Schenkel des Proportionalzirkel geben.'— .'1. G. Kustiur.

11803 Primum Mobile, Astronomice, Sciographice, Geonietrice, et Hydrographice, nova
Methodo explieatum, Editio nova, Instrumentis Mathematicis aucta a Guil. Bl.^.u,

Auisterdaini, G. Blceu, 1633-2, 4 vv. : De Theoria et MOTU SOLIS, ib., a. e., '33—5 vols. 4to.

in 1, with very numerous looodcuts and diagrams ; old vellum (rare), £1. 2s 6d
Ainsterdami, Guil. Blaen, 1633-2-3

These works have as collective title ' Opera omnia astronomica ', and contain illustrations of scientific instruments of
the author's own invention.

Vol. 1 of the first work treats of the ' Doctrina Sphaerica', pp. 100-142 of which deal with Dialling ; v. II. contains the
Astrolabe, with a Canon of trigonometrical functions, v. Ill ' de Historia Astronomica', and v. IV 'de Astronomica
Geometrica', containing on pp. 186-215 further chapters on Dialling.

11804 MEUSEL (Eduard) Die Zusammensetzung der chemischen Elements theoretisch und
experimentell unter Beweis gestellt, 8vo. sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Thorpe, F.R.S., 2s Qd

Liegnitz, 1902
' Diese Schrift will gegeniiber den 76 Eleraeuten der Chemie den Beweis fiir die Einheitlichkeit des StofTs erbringen.'—

J''irvi>rt.

11805 MEYER (Antoine ; Univ. Lidge) Calcul des Probabilites, public sur les Manuscrits de
I'Auteur par Francois Folie, roy. 8vo. hf green calf gilt {scarce), 10s 6d [Liege, 1874]

• Cet ouvrage de Meyer est un resume tres-complet des plus im]>ortants travaux de Bernoulli, Moivre, Laplace, Poisson,
Gauss, Encke, Bienayme, etc., sur le calcul des probabilites ; et Ton pent hardiment affirmer qu'il n'existe aucun trait6
aussi vaste sur la matiere, si Ton excepte la Theorie analytique des probabilites.'—A'ditoo-.

11806 Quelques Developpements d'ANALYSE COMBINATOIRE ; unth folding table, roy. 4to.

(pp. 64), hf. bound {scarce), 6s 6d Bruxelles, 1838
The author s first published work. He introduces in it a new system of symbols for the trigonometrical functions.

11807 MEYER (Edward) The Structure and Inherent Motions of the Universe, Svo. (pp. 19),

sewn, \s 6d Adelaide, 1901
1180S MJSYER (Ernst v., Dresden) HISTORY of CHEMISTRY from the earliest Times to the present

Day, translated, with the Author's Sanction, by George McGowan, thick 8vo. cl., 6s 6d (p. 15*

nett) 1891
The be.st modern history of chemistry.

11809 MEYER (Heinrich) Das franzosische Decimal-System in Hinsicht auf Miinzen, Maasse
und Gewichte, nebst einer griindlichen Anweisung iiber die richtige Berechnung der Miinzsorten
gegen einander, 8vo. boards, 3* 6d Halberstadt, 1808

The outcome of the proclamation that French weights and measures had hencef.jrward to be used in the newly
conquered Kingdom of Westphalia.

11810 MEYER (J.) Geologische Briefe aus und iiber die Schweiz, Svo. (pp. 366), hf. calf neat, as
good as new {last I. stained), As Leipzig, 1858

11811 ME7ER (Julius; Univ. Breslau) Das Atomgewicht des FluorS; vnth 3 illustrations^

roy. Svo, (pi). 12), sewn. Is Hamburg [1903]
11812 MEYER (Lothar Julius, Univ. Tubingen) Die modernen Theorien der Chemie und ihre

Bedeutung f lir die chemische Statik, 2. umgearbeitete Auflage ; luith plate, 2 parts Svo. sewn, 2s

(p. M. 8.50) Breslau, 1872
11813 Modern Theories of Chemistry, trans, from the 5th German Edition by P. Phillips

Bedson and VV. Carleton Williams, withfolding chart, thick Svo. cl. {o. p.) Hs 6d (p. 18^) 1888
11814 Another Copy, with the folding chart linen-mounted, hf calf neat {title stamped), 9*

a standard work of well-known merit, and especially valuable for the chapters on the Periodic Law and the atomic
weights of elements, in the investigation of which the author collaborated with Prof. Mendelejeff.

11815 MEYER (M. Wilhelm) Die Lebensgeschichte der Gestirne in Briefen an eine Freundin ;

with 3 plates and 46 other illustrations, cr. Svo. sewn, 2* (p. M. 4) Jena, 1887

11816 MEYER (Oskar Emil, Univ. Breslau) Die kinetische Theorie der Gase, in elementarer
Darstellung mit mathematischen Grundsiitzen, 2. umgearbeitete [neueste] Auflage, Svo. boards^
&$ (p. M. 12 unbound) Breslau, 1899

Latest edition of one of the best modem text-books on the subject.
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11818 MEYER (Victor; Univ. Heidelberg) Probleme der Atomistik, rjy. 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, with

inscr. to Sir E. Thorpe, F.R.S., Is 6d Leipzig, 1895

11819 , und Paul JACOBSON : Lehrbuch der Organischen Chemie ; with woodcuts, 2, thick

vols. 8vo. in 3, vol. I in hf. German calf gilt, and the rest sewn as issiied, £2. 2^ (p. M. 70.50

sewn) ibid., 1893-1903
Inhalt:—I. AUgemeiner Teil. Verbindungen der Fettreihe. IT. Cyclische Verbindungen, Naturstoffe, bearbeitet von

C. Harries und A. Reissert. 1. Einkernige isocyclische Verbindungen. 2. Die Gruppe der mehrkernigen Benzolderivate.

11820 : LuNGE (Georg) VICTOR Meyer [Nekrolog] ; with portrait, 4to. (pp. 3), unbound, with

inscr. to Sir E. Thorpe, \s Berlin, 1897

11821 MEYER (Wilhelm) Memoire sur la Grande Comete Australe du Mois de Fevrier, 1880,

roy. 4to. (pp. 36), sewn, 2s M Geneve, 1882
The author identified the comet of ISSO with that of 1843, and assigned it a 37-year period.

11822 MIALL (Louis Compton, f.r.s., Univ. Leeds) The Geology, Natural History, and Pre-
historic Antiquities of Craven in Yorkshire, with coloured plate of sections, and geological

map, roy. 4to. cl., As Leeds, 1878

11823 MICHAilLIS (W.) Appareils servants a determiner la RESISTANCE k la TRACTION et h. la

Compression des Ciments et des Mortiers; with 2 plates, roy. 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, \s%d
Liege, s. d.

11824 MICHATJD (L.) HiSTOiRE Complete des T6l6graphes depuis leur Origine jusqu'a nos

Jours: Ori.£:ine, Telegraphes Aeriens, Electricite et Magnetisme, Piles Voltaiqnes, Divers
Systemes de T^legraphes Electriques, Tel^graphes Suisses; with 2folding plates and map, 12rao.

hf cl., %s Qd Geneve, 1853
Interesting as an early history of the subject, beginning with Guillaume Araontons's heliograph, discovered c. 1600.

11825 MICHELI (Lorenzo, Bolognese) NuovA Invenzione di una Macchina Marittima per

trovar I'Angolo di Deria^a ; withfolding etched plate, 8vo. (pp. 10), sewn {rare), 85 &d
Bologna, 1776

' L'angolo di deriva e quello che fa la chiglia colla linea segnata dalla nave (route)'.

—

Riccardi. There was no copy of

this pamphlet in the Scott Library—one of the most complete collections of books on naval architecture.

1182C MICHELL (John; pr., Queen's Coll., Cantab., f.r.s.) Conjectures concerning the Cause,
and Observations upon the Phenomena of Earthquakes, particularly the great one of Nov. 1,

1755, at Lisbon, etc., withfolding plate, 4to. (pp. 71), sewn {rare), 8s 1760
' Putting forward the theory of their origin through the elastic force of subterraneanly generated steam ',

—

D. N. B.
' As far back as 17G0, in a remarkable and well-known paper on Earthquakes, John Michell gave a clear account of the

stratified arrangement of the rocks of England '.—Sir A. Geikie.

11827 Treatise of Artificial Magnets ; in which is shewn an easy and expeditious Method
of making them, superior to the best Natural ones, and a Way of improving the Natural ones, and
of changing their Poles, with Directions for making the Mariner's Needles, etc. etc., 2nd
Edition, improved, with folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 78), se'tvn (rare), 10s 6d Cambridge, 1751

' Describing the mode of making artificial magnets by ' double touch ', and enunciating the law of variation of magnetic
action according to inverse squares of distances '.

—

D. N.B.
11828 MICHELL (Stephen) Mine Drainage : a Complete and Practical Treatise on Direct-Acting

Underground Steam Pumping Machinery, with Description of the best known Engines . . . and
their Merits compared with other Pumping Machinery, etc., with 137 illustrations {including
many linen-mountedfolding plates), 8vo. hf. morocco neat, 6s (p. 15s in cl.) 1881

11829 Second [latest] Edition, rewritten and enlarged, with 247 illustrations {including 15
folding plates), roy. 8vo. cl., los (p. £1. 6s nett) 1899

11830 MIOHELOTTi (Francesco Domenico ; Univ. Turin, teacher of Daniel Bernoulli) Speri-
menti Idraulici, principalmente diretti a confermare la Teorica, e facilitare la Pratica del
MISURARE le ACQUE CORRENTI, con VOLUME Secundo, in cui, oltre alle Nuove Sperienze, si

contengono le Risposte dell' Autore ad alcuni celebri Matematici d'ltalia, e due Esercitazioni
Analitiche : una Nuova Teoria delle Progressioni e Proporzioni Geometriche, ed un Esame delle
Equazioni dette Irreducibili di Terzo Grado ; with fine portrait on copper of King Charles
Emanuel I. of Sardinia, \\ folding copperplates, and 1 folding tables, 2 \oh. 4to. fne copy in
contemporary hf. calf {rare), 16s Torino, 1767-71

11831 Another Copy, 2 vols, contemporary tree-calf gilt {fine copy), 17s 6fl?
' Re Carlo Emanuele gli procuru il modo di eseguire con appositi apparecchi gli sperimenti esposti in questa pregevole

opera. Fra i quali meritano speciale menzione I'esperienze fatte cogli strumenti usitati per misurare la velocita dell' acque,
relevandone i difetti e proponendo all' uopo utili perfezionamenti '.—iJtccartZi.

11832 MICHELSON (Albert Abraham, Univ. Chicago) Light Waves and their Uses, with 3
coloured spectrum plates and 108 smaller illustrations, 8vo. cl., with auto, of F. J. JervisSmith,
pr., F.E.S., 6s 6d (p. 10s nett) Univ. Press, Chicago, 1903

Containing valuable chapters on interference methods, and their application, light waves as standards of length, the
ether, etc. etc.

The author, in conjunction with Prof. Frank Morley, made the famous experiment on ether in relation to motion,
from which Einstein, Lorenz and Minkowski developed the Principle of Relativity.

11833 MIETHE (Adolf, Charlottenburg) Optique Photographique sans Developpements Math6-
matiques ; traduit par A. Noaillon et V. Hassreidter ; with 2 plates, and 72 other illustrations,
roy. 8vo. sewn, 2s ] 896

11834 [MIGNOT de MONTIGNY (Etienne, de V Academic des Sciences)], Recueil de Memoires
et d'OBSERVATiONS sur la Formation et sur la Fabrication du Salpetre, par les Commissaires
nomm^s parl'Academie pour le Jugement du Prix du Salpetre, public par; with 3folding copper-
plates, 8vo. old calf gilt (rare), £1. Is 1776

A collection of memoirs by L. Lemery, F. Pourfour du Petit, Elie Bertrand, etc. etc., and one by Lavoisier, 'Sur
I'Existence de I'Air dans I'Acide Nitreux, et sur les Moyens de decomposer et de recomposer cet Acide'. There are also
Extracts from the Works ol Glauber and Stahl, and Instructions on the Construction and Working of Nitrate Works by
the Swedish Ministry of War.
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11836 MICROSCOPICAL JOURNAL (Monthly); Transactions of the Royal Microscopical
Society, and Record of Histological Research at Home and Abroad, complete from its beginning
in 1869 to its conclusion in 1877, edited by Henry Lawson, M.D., f.r.m.s., with numerous fine
plates^ and woodcuts, 18 vols. 8vo. in 10, hf. calf, £1. 12* 6rf 1869-77

11837 Another Set, 18 vols. cl. (sound set), £1. 155
This forms the forerunner of the Journal of tlie Royal Microscopical Society (q. v. infra), and contains contributions by

John Mavall, Jun. (on Immersion Objectives), M. Nachkt, F. H. Wknham (on the Construction of Object Glasses),

etc. etc. etc.

11838—^—- SOCIETY (ROYAL), JOURNAL of the, containine: its Transactions and
Proceedings, with other MicroRCopical Intelligence, complete from the beginning in

1878 to 1909, ivith numerous fine lithographs and woodciifs, 32 vols. 8vo. uniformly
hound in hf. calf gilt, cl. sides {mostly neicly hound) ; a fine set (scarce), £14. 145

(p. £52. 15s nett unbound) 1878-1909
11839 ANOTHER SET, complete from the beginning in 1878 to April. 1902, 31

vols. 8vo. uniformly hound in hf. morocco gilt, and 50 parts, sewn as issued, £9. 9js 1878-1902
11840 THE SAME, from the beginning in 1878 to April, 1910 (N^o. 195), vol. I

in cl., and the rest in parts as issued {wanting nos. 91, 95, 96, and 177), £6. 6s

(p. £52. 10s nett) 1878-1910
A publication of well-known importance, valuable for its numerous contributions to microscopical optics. These in-

clude the classic articles by Prof. Ernst Abbe on the relation between numerical a])erture and resolution, which caused a
revolution in the manufacture of mifjroscopical objectives, give tli9 death-blow to the high-power objectives with
emi)ty mafjnification then in vogue, and formed the startini;-point of modern microscopical optics. Vol. I contains also

a description of Prof. Abbe's Apcrtometer by Dr. Carl Zeiss.

11841 : Quarterly Journal of Microscopical Science, edited by Edwin
Lankester, m.d. and George Busk, ff.r.s., complete from its beginning in 1853 to 1868 [1st

Series, 8 v., and 2nd Series, w. 1-8], with numeroiis plates {many finely coloured), and wood-
cuts, 16 V. : Transactions of the Microscopical Society of London, New Series, Vols. 1-16,

with numerous plates {many finely coloured), 16 v., 53-68—in all 32 vols. 8vo. in 16, hf. calf gilt,

mostly newly hound (very scarce), £7. 10* 1853-68
A complete set of the New Series of the Transactions. They were incorporated after 1868 with the Monthly

Microscopical Journal.
They contain orisjinal contributions by Dr. L. Beale, Dr. W. B. Carpenter, f.r.s.. Dr. W. Gregory and R. K, Grenville

(on Diatoms), S. HiKhly (on microphotography, etc.), T. H. Huxley, f.r.s, Lord Lister, i-.R.s., T. Maltwood (on his
' Finder ' ), M. Nachet, J. T. Quekett, f r s., J. Ralfs (on Diatoms), F. H. Wenham (on his Binocular Microscope, etc.), Sir
Charles "Wheatstone. f.r.s. (on Binocular Microscopes), and many other authorities.

11842 MIDDLETON (Conyers, pr.; Woodwardian Prof, Cantab.) Oratio de Novo PHYSIOLOGIC
ExPLiCAND.E MUNERE, ex celeberrimi Woodwardi Testaniento institute; sni. 4to. (pp. 29), sewn,
6s 6d Londini. 1732

'In 1731 Middleton was appointed first Woodwardian professor by the executor of the founder, and delivered an
inaut;nral address in Latin, pointing out the services which might be expected from a study of fossils in confirming the
hi.story of the Deluge.'— D. N. B.

11843 MIDDLETON (Reginald Empson, m.i.c.e.) Water Supply: a Student's Handbook on
the Conditions governing the Selection of Sources and the Distribution of Water, with 4 folding
plates and 66 diaprams, so . 8vo. cl., 5s 6d (p. 8s 6d nett) 1903

11844 MIERS (Sir Henry Alexander, f.r.s. ; Principal Univ. London) ENQUIRY into the VARIA-
TION of Angles observed in Crystals ; especially of Potassium-Alum and Ammonium-Alum,
with plateand 21 other illustrations, roy. 4to. (pp. 65), sewn, with author's inscr., 3^ 1903

11845 Note on the Cry.stallization of Fotassium Bichromate, ^^a^e, Svo. (pp. 3), sewn,

with author's inscr., \s 1908
11846 Kammelsberg Memorial Lecture, with portrait, 8vo. (pp. 43), sewn, IsQd 1900
11847 , and Jacques CHEVALIER: On the Crystallization of Sodium Nitrate; On

the Crystallization of Potash Alum, 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, with authors inscr.. Is 6d 1906
11848 , and Florence ISAAC: The Refractive Indices of Crystallising Solutions

with especial Reference to the Passage from the Metastable to the Labile Condition, with 10
diagrams, Svo. (pp. 42), sewn, with author's inscr., \s Qd 1906

11849 The Spontaneous Crystallization of Binary Mixtures : Experiments on
Salol and Betol, with 2 diagrams, impl. 8vo. (pp. 30), sewn, with author's inscr., 2s 1903

11850 On the Spontaneous Crystallisation of Monochloracetic Acid, and its

Mixtures with Naphthalene, unth 9 illustrations, roy. 4to. (pp. 41), sewn, 2s 1909
11851 The Spontaneous Crystallisation of Substances which form a Continuous

Series of Mixed Crystals, Mixtures of Naphthalene and /3-Napththol, 8vo. (pp. 10),

sewn, \s 1908
11852 MIGOUT (J. C), and Claude Lucien BERQ-ERY : Essay upon the Theory of Gun

Carriages, and all Wheel Carriages in Use with Artillery, translated by Major P. J. Begbie,
K'ith 2folding plates, Svo. cl., 5s Madras, 1849

11853 MILITAR-GEOGRAPHISCHES INSTITUT, Mittheilungen des k. k., herausgegeben
auf Befehl des k. k. Reichs-Kriegs-Ministeriums, Band IV-XIV, XVII und XXII; with
numerous plates of geodetic instruments etc., and maps, 13 vols. roy. Svo. sewn {wantingplates to v.

VII), \0s 6d Wien, 1884-1902
11854 MILLAR (James) New Course of Chemistry . . . delivered in a Familiar and Intelligible

Manner: the Furnaces, Vessels, and Instruments described, and the Preparations of several

Medicines laid down, etc. etc., with 5 copperplates, Svo. old hf. calf, 7s Qd 1754
Containing at end ' Experiments of Curiosity and Amusement ' (pp. 51).
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11856 MILLER (Dayton Clarence, Case School, Cleveland) Laboratory Physics, icith 182

illustrations, 8vo. cL, os (p. 8* Qd) Boston IMass.'], 1903

11857 MILLEB (George Abram ; Univ. Illinois) A New Chapter in Trigonometry, 8vo. (pp. 9),

sewn, \s Qd 1906
' Exhibiting useful points of view by employing some elementary theorems of group theory in the study of trigono-

raetric functions.'

11858 MILLER (Hugh) The Cruise of the Betsey ; or a Summer Ramble among the Fossihferous

Deposits of the Hebrides ; with Rambles of a Geologist, first edition, with map, post 8vo.

cL,^Qd jE^rfm., 1858

11859 My Schools and Schoolmasters ; or the Story of my Education, 7th Edition, post

8vo. cl., 3* ibidem, 1857
' There is a real genial fire in the book, everywhere nobly tempered down into peaceful, radical heat, Avhich is very

beautiful to see. Luminous, memorable. All wholesome, strong, and breezy.'—T. Carlyle.

11860 Sketch Book of Popular Geology ; with Preface on the Progress of Geological

Science within the last Two Years, by Mrs. [Lydia] Miller, first edition, with 4 woodcuts,

post 8vo. cL, Ss ib', 1859

11861 The Testimony of the Rocks ; or Geology in its Bearings on the Two Theologies,

Natural and Revealed, first edition, witli numerous woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 4s ib., 1857

11882 MILLER (John A.) The Practical Handbook for the Working Miner and Prospector,
and Mining Investor [with Glossary of Mining Terms], with 34 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 3* M
(p. Is ed) 1897

11863 MILLER (Patrick, ofDalswinton), A Short Narrative of Facts relative to the Invention
and Practice of Steam-Navigation by the late, drawn up by his Eldest Son Patrick Miller,
8vo. (pp. 15), hf. cl., uncut, with inscr. and MS. CORRECTIONS by the Editor (SCARCE), 12s 6c?

[Edin., 1825]
This pamphlet claims for Patrick Miller the invention of practical steam navigation against the rival claims of James

Taylor and William Symington.
'He made his celebrated experiment on the lake of Dalswinton House with a doi;ble boat, 25 feet long and 7 feet

broad, fitted with a steam engine made by Andrew Symington '.—/>. N. IJ. Symington's engine had two brass cylinders

4 inches in diameter, and is now stated to be in Glasgow University Museum. Added are two pamphlets : Symington's
own account, and one on a proposed Symington Memorial.

11864 MILLER (S.) An Inquiry into the Cause of Motion ; or a General Theory of Physics,

grounded upon the Primary Qualities of Matter, with 1 folding plates, 4to. boards, uncut {rare),

\2s U '

1781
a mechanical paradox directed against Newton's laws. Matter the author supposes to consist of two kinds of

particles, one inert and the other elastic, and that the heavenly bodies act by the continual emission of elastic matter—
an Eighteenth Century adumbration of radioactivity.

1186.5 MILLER (Willet G.) Minerals, and how they occur, with front., and 193 illustrations,

cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d Toronto [1906]

11866 MILLER (William) The Heavenly Bodies; their Nature and Habitability, cr. 8vo. hf.

polished morocco gilt, t. e. g. (as good as new), with bookplate of Wilson Noble, 6s 1883
' The irresistible conclusion is that we can hold life to exist only upon the Earth.'—p. 343.

11867 MILLER (William Allen, f.r.s.) Elements of Chemistry, copiously illustrated, 3 thick
vols. 8vo. hf. calf, 6s 6d (p. £3. 16* 6d) 1867-78-67

Contents :—Part I : Chemical Physics, 4th Ed,, "67 : Part II : Inorganic Chemistry, 6th [last] Ed., with Additions,
by Charles E. Groves, '78 : Part III : Organic Chemistry, 3rd Ed., '67.

11868 Part III : Organic Chemistry, Section I [all pub.] : Hydro-carbons, Alcohols, Ethers,
Aldehydes, and Paraffinoid Acids, 5th [last] Ed., revised and re-written by H. E. Armstrong
and Charles E. Groves, ff.r.s., with woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 1079), cl. (o. p.), with auto, of W. J.
Russell, F.R.S., 6s (p. £1. Us 6d) 1880

11869 Note on the Spectrum of Thallium, 8vo. (pp. 4), sewn, \s 1863
11870 On Spectrum Analysis, vnth ^ woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E.

Frankland, F.R.S., 3s 6d 1862
The author, in conjunction with Sir William Hu2gins, was one of the pioneers of spectrum analysis in this country.

11871 , August Wilhelm v. HOFMANN, and Sir Edward FRANKLAND; ff.r.s.:

Report on Tenders for the Supply of Perchloride of Iron, and on Drs. Odling and Letheby's
Observations on its Use as a Deodorisinj? Agent, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, Is 6c? 1860

11872 MILLIKAN (Robert Andrews, Univ. Chicago), and John MILLS: Short University
Course in Electricity, Sound, and Light, with 258 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 4s 6d (p. 8s 6d)

Boston [Mass., 1908]
' An attempt to present a complete logical development, from the standpoint of theory as well as experiment.'

—

Preface.

11873 MILLINGTON (John, c.E.) Elements of Civil Engineering : an Attempt to consolidate
the Principles of the various Operations of the Civil Engineer into one Point of View, tvith 9

folding plates containing 273 illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl., uncut, 5s Philadelphia, 1839
' This work is of hipli authority.'—^i?t/jo?ie. See also Mahan, No. 11279, ante.

11874 Epitome of the Elementary Principles of Mechanical Philosophy, divested of

Mathematical Demonstrations, and a copious Account of the Invention, Progress, and present
State of the Steam Engine, with many practical Remarks on the Construction of Machinery,
2nd Edition, considerably augmented, with folding front., and 167 woodcuts, 8vo. boards, or, cl.,

5s 18.30
The author, who was an original fellow of the Astronomical Society, and vice-president of Dr. Birkbeck's London

Mechanics' Institution, emigrated in 1820 to America, where he became professor of chemistry aud natural philosophy at
the William and Mary College, Williamsburg, Va.

11875 MIREMONT (Comte Meredyth de, f.r.a.s.) Practical Methods in Modern Naviga-
tion for the ready Solution of Daily Problems at Sea, ivith coloured plate of signals, and
diagrams, 8vo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 4s nett) 1905
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11877 MILLEE. (William Hallowes, f.r.s., Trof. Mineralogy^ Cantab.) On the Construction of
the New Imperial Standard Pounds; on the Comparison of the New Standards with the
Kilogramme des Archives ; and on the Construction of Secondary Standard Pounds, a Ten-
Pounds Weif^ht, a Kilogramme, and a Series of Troy Ounce Weights, roy, 4to (pp. 196), sewn^
vith author^s inscr. to K. A. Steinheil, %s 6d 1857

' Anotlier important work in which Miller hail a larj,'n share was the reconstruction of the standards of length and weight
which had been destroyed in 1834 when the Houses of Parliament were burnt. He gave an account of the operations for
restoring the value of the standard of weight in the 'Philosophical Transactions' Isitpra1.'—D. X. B.

11S78 Elementary Treatise on the Differential Calculus, 2 plates, Svo. hf. cL, or, c/.,

25 6rf Cambridge, 1833
11879 The Elements of Hydrostatics and Hydrodynamics, 4th Edition, with woodcuts,

Svo. boards, 2s ibid., 1850
11880 On the Forms of some Compounds of Thallium, with 4 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 3),

seu-n, \s 1865
11881 Treatise on Crystallography, first edition, n-ith \0 plates, Svo. boards, uncut

(scarce), 65 %d Cambridge, 1839
' Miller developed a system of crystallography which was far more simple, symmetrical, and adapted to mathematical

calculations than any which has yet been devised. Miller's system was published in 1839 ; it quickly obtained favour, and
has more than maintained its ground with mineralogists. '—Pn-/. Bonney, pr., F.R.S.

' His system gave expressions adapted for working all the problems that a crystal can present, and it gave them in a form
that appealed at once to the sense of symmetry and appropriateness of the mathematician ... He thus placed the keystone
into the arch of the science of crystallography.'—Pro/. Mttskeliine, F.R.S.

11SS2 MILLS (Abraham, f.r.s.) Some Account of the Strata and Volcanic Appearances in
the North of Ireland and Western Islands of Scotland, withfolding plate ofviews in Mull,
4 to. (pp. 28), sewn, '^s Qd 1790

11883 MILLS (Edmund James, f.r.s.) On the Detached Colorimeter, and on Colorimetry,
8vo. (pp. 5), sewn. Is 1879

11884 Destructive Distillation: a Manualette of the Paraffin, Coal Tar, Rosin Oil,

Petroleum, and kindred Industries, Svo. cl., \s Qd 1877

11885 On the First Principles of Chemistry, 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, with authors inscr.. Is 6rf

1876
11SS6 On a PORTABLE Colorimeter, with 2 illustrations: On the Retarding Action of

Sulphates, Svo. (pp. 8), seum, with author's inscr.. Is 6d 1877

11887 On Statical and Dynamical Ideas in Chemistry, Part III : The Atomic Theory,
8vo. (pp. 18), sewn, Is Qd 1871

11SS8 Part IV : On the Idea of Motion, Svo. (pp. 8), sewii, with author's inscription.
Is 6d 1873

11889 , and Frederick J. BOWAN, c.e. : Fuel and its Applications, edited by C. E.
Groves, f.r.s., with 3 plates (2 coloured), and 607 woodcuts, thick roy. Svo. cl., 12s (p. £1. 10«) 1889

H89{» Another Copy, hf. broivn calf gilt, 13*
Forming vol. I of Groves and Thorpe's ' Chemical Technology.'

11891 MILLS (John, f.r.s.) Essay on the Weather ; with Remarks on the Shepherd of Banbury's
Rules for judging of it's Changes, and Directions for preserving Lives and Buildings from the
fatal Effects of Lightening, first edition, sm. Svo. contemporary hf. calf gilt {fine copy).

Us Qd 1770
Bound up with the above is : Observations on Mount Vesuvius, Mount Btna, and other Volcanos, in a Series of Letters

from Sir W[ili.iam] Hamilton, f.r.s., with Explanatory Notes by the Author, hitherto unpublished, with 5 copperplates
and folding map, 1772.

11892 Second Edition, improved, 12mo. old calf (Joints cracked), or, sewn, 8s 6rf 1773
Including Prognostics of the Weather taken from Vegetables and Animals ; the Sun, Moon, and Stars ; the Clouds,

Mist ; Rain ; the Winds ; and Changes of the Seasons. In his preface the author states that he delayed the publication
of the book until the appearance of the work by ' my highly respected friend, Dr. Benjamin Franklin ', of 'what he had
before imparted to me concerning the attinity between lightening and the electrical tire', etc. etc.

11893 MILNE (David, f.r s.e.) Essay on Comets, which gained the First of Dr. Fellowses's Prizes,

l)roposed to those who had attended the University of Edinburgh within the last Twelve Years,
4to. (pp. 190), boards, uncut, 4s Edin., 1828

1 1894 MILNE (John, teacher ofMechanical Drawing, Edin.) PRACTICAL View of the Steam Engine,
with Account of a MERCURIAL Statical Dynamometer, and Results of the Draught of Horses,
Quantum of Friction on Railways, etc., as proved by it [in English and French] , waY^ 2 cop;?er-

platcs (numbered HI and IV), Svo. hf. cl., uncut (SCARCE), 10* 6rf Edin.^ 1830
The author received the gold medal of the Highland Society of Scotland for the invention of his dynamometer.

11895 MILNE (John; F.R.S.) Earthquakes, and .other Earth Movements, with 38 illustrations,

andfolding map, cr. Svo. cl., 2s Qd (p. 5s) 1886
Tiiis work first contains the now generally accepted classification of earthquakes, i.e., earthquakes, earth tremors,

earth pulsations, and earth oscillations.

1189« Notes on Crystallography and Crystallo-Physics, loith diagrams, Svo. cl. (0. p.),

vith MS. notes and correction by Prof. N. Story :Maskelyne, f.r.s., 3s 6d 1879

11897 MILNE (John James, pr.) Weekly Problem Papers, with Notes, for the Use of Students
preparing for Mathematical Scholarships, etc., with diagrams, 16mo. cl., 2s (p. 45 6c?) 1886

11898 Companion to the Weekly Problem Papers, with diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., 4s 6d
(p. 10.9 6<;) 1888

1 1899 Solutions of the Weekly Problem Papers, cr. Svo. cl., 4s Gd (p. 10s 6rf) 1885

1 1900 , and R. F. DAVIS : Geometrical Conics : The Parabola, and the Central Conic,

with 103 diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 4s 6rf) 1894
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11902 MIIiNE (Joshua; actuary to the Sun Life Office) TREATISES on the Law of Mortality, and
on Annuities (Encyclop?edia Britannica, 7th Edition), 4to. (pp. 50 + 39), sewn, with authors
inscription, ^s Qd Edin., 18S7

Joshua Milne's great work was the revision of the long-standing Northampton Tables on the basis of Dr. Heysham's
Carlisle Tables, the result of which was a revolution in actuarial science. The above treatise is seemingly overlooked

by D. X. B., which only speaks of his articles in the fouWi edition of the Encyclopedia Britannica—unless that is a

mistake.

11903 MILNER (Thomas, pr.) The Gallery of Nature: a Pictorial and Descriptive Tour
throuj^h Creation, illustrative of the Wonders of Astronomy, Physical Geography, and
Geology, with 8 fine steel plates, 1 folding star-maps, and hundreds of woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl. gilt,

uncut. Qs 1846

11904 MINCHIN (George Minchin, f.r.s.) The Student's Dynamics; comprising Statics and
Kinetics, with 145 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 1900

11905 Treatise on Statics, containing the Fundamental Principles of Electrostatics and
Electricity, 2nd Ed., enlarged, with 21Z diagrams, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 14s) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1880

11906 Third Edition, greatly enlarged, tuith 315 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 8s 6d (p. £1. 5*)

apud eandem, ibidem, 1884-6

11907 Another Copy, 2 vols., ivith auto, and numerous MS. notes, additions, and problems by
F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., f.r.s., also the author's signature pasted in, 10s 6o?

11908 Vol. I only: Equilibrium of Coplanar Forces, with 226 diagrams, 8vo. cl., Zs

(p. 9*) a. e., ib., 1884
The third edition contains the following new chapters : Non-Coplanar Forces, Astatic Equilibrium, Green's Equation

and Spherical Harmonics, and Electrostatics.

11909 , and J. B. DALE : Mathematical Drawing, with 102 diagrams, 8vo. cl., bs (p. 7* Qd
nett) 1906

11910 MINERAL INDUSTRY (The) : its Statistics, Technology, and Trade in the United
States and other Countries, from the earliest Times to the End of 189.3 (Vols. I-II), edited by
KiCHARD P. RoTHWELL, 2 vols. sq. roy. 8vo. cl. (scarce), £2. 2« New York, 1893-4

An invaluable publication. The first volume is now out of print and scarce.

11911 RESOURCES of the United States, 1905, edited by David T. Day, 8vo. (pp. 1403),

cl., 35 Qd U.S. Geol. Survey, Washington, 1906
11912 1907, with 2 larqe folding maps in pockets, 2 vols. 8vo. (pp. 1640), cl., Qs 6c?

a. e., ib., 1908
11913 MINERALOGHSCHE GESELLSCHAFT zu ST. PETERSBURG (Russisch-Kaiser-

liche) Verhandlungen [in Russian and German], II. Serie, Bd. I-IV und VI ; with numerous
plates {some folding), besides woodcuts, 5 vols. roy. 8vo. sewn, £1. Is St. Petersburg, 1866-71

11914 II. Serie, IV. Band; ivith 17 plates {some folding), and 25 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. seivn,

OS ibidem, 1869'

11915 : Geological Series (Materialyi dlya Geologiy Rossiy) ; with numerous plates
and maps {many coloured and folding), besides woodcuts, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. sewn, Is 6d ib., 1869-70

11916 MINES: CoNGRES International des Mines et de la Metallurgie ; with 60 illustrations

{including coloured diagrams and plates), 8vo. sewn, ivith auto, and MS. notes by Prof. Hilary
Bauerman, F.G.S., bs St.'-^tienne [1900]

Containing: ' Progres de la metallurgie du fer et de I'acier', by H. Humbert, G. Rocour, L. Babu, A. Tissot, etc.

;

' L'aluminium a bon marche', by Heroult; and 'La cyanuration au Transvaal', by J. G. Bousquet, J. R. Williams,
S. H. Pearce, etc.

11917 MINIATURA, Trattato di; per Imparare facilmente a Dipingiere senza Maestro, e la
Dichiarazione di MoLTi Secreti per Fare i piii bei Colori, con la Maniera di Far I'Oro
Brunito, I'Oro in Conchiglie, e la Vernice della China, etc., 12mo. contemporary boards,
uncut {rare), 15s Venezia, 1755

Valuable for containing many old receipts for making varnishes.

11918 MINING, The Science and Art of: Handbooks for Mining Students and Colliery Managers
[with Mining Dictionary], 12 parts (Pt. I, 3rd Ed., and Pts. II-V, 2nd Ed.], in 2 vols. 8vo. cl., As

(p. 8s) Wigan [1900]

THE COMPLETE SET

:

11919 MINING and MECHANICAL ENGINEERS (NORTH OF ENGLAND INSTITUTE
of), TRANSACTIONS of the, complete from tlie beginning in 1852 to its Conclusion
in 1891, with numerous plates and woodcuts, 38 vols. roy. 8vo. new hf. morocco neat (nice
set).; very scarce, £27. 10s Newcastle-on-Tyne, 1852-91
After 1891 the above Transactions were merged in those of the Federated Institution of Mining Engineers (v. Nos. 11924-7, post),.

11920 and METALLURGY (INSTITUTION of), Transactions of the. Vols. XV-XVII,
ed. hy S. Herbert Cox and William Gowland, with plates and numerous other ilhistratio7is,

3 vols. 8vo. sewn, £1. Is (p. £3. 3^ nett) 1906-8
11921 and aUARRIES, 1902: Special Reports, prepared under the Supervision of

William M. Stewart, with numerous plates {some coloured), and maps, 4to. (pp. 1152), cl., Qs

Washinqton, 1905
11922

, CIVIL, and MECHANICAL ENGINEERS (CHESTERFIELD and DERBY-
SHIRE INSTITUTE ofj, TRANSACTIONS of the, complete from its beginning in

1871 to its Conclusion in 1889, with numerous plates of 'mining machinery and tools, and
folding diagrams, etc., 17 vols. 8vo. half calf gilt (nice set) ^scarce, £9. 95 [1871]-89-
After 1889 the above Transactions were merged in those'ofthe Federated Institution of Mining Engineers(y. 2^05. 11924-7,2)O.?0-
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A AT.RY FINE SET, COMPLETE TO 1912 :

11924 MINING ENGINEERS (INSTITUTION [originally FEDERATED INSTITUTION]
of), TRANSACTIONS of the, edited by M. Walton Brown and others, complete
from the beginning in 1889/90 to 1912 (Vols. I—XLIII), with hundreds of plates

{mostly folding), and numerous other illustrations^ with General Index to vols. I—XL
—in all 45 vols. roy. 8vo., the first 33 vv. in ichole calf gilt, and the rest in parts as

issued (a very fine set), £21. Newcastle- on-Tyne^ 1890-1912
11925 ANOTHER SET, complete from the beginning in 1889/90 to 1911 (Vols.

I—XLI), with Index to vv. I—X— in all 42 vols. roy. 8vo., the first 11 vv. in hf. calf

neat, cl. sides, and the rest in parts as issued, £16. \6s ibidem, 1890-1911
11926 ANOTHER SET, complete from the beginning in 1889/90 to 1901/2

(Vols. 1-23), 23 vols. roy. 8vo., the first 7 vv. hf. calf gilt, and the rest sewn as issued,

£10. ib., 1890-1902
11927 ANOTHER SERIES, from 1891/2 to 1901/3 (Vols. 3-23), with numerous

plates and other illustrations, and maps, 21 vols. roy. 8vo. in parts, sewn as issued, £7.
ib., 1892-1902

This important periodical is one of the most valiuble records of current work in mining, and is published in a great
district where the most modern methods have always been employed.

11928 ENGINEERS (AMERICAN INSTITUTE of), TRANSACTIONS of the,

from 1891-1901 and 1906-12 (Vols. 20-31 and 36-43), with numerous fine folding

diagrams, and woodcuts, 20 v. : Index to vv. XXI—XXV, 1 v.—21 thick vols. 8vo.

original hf. morocco, £10. 10». Niw York, 1891-1912
11929 — Vol. XXX, thick 8vo. original hf. morocco. Is 6d ibid., 19«)0

11930 STUDENTS, Journal of the British Society of, complete from Jan., 1879 to 1910
(Vol. Ill No. 7—XXIX), unth numerous plates, with Index to Titles of Papers in Vol. I-XX—
26 vols, and 6 parts cr. 4to., w. 3-13 in 3 vols. hf. roan neat, and the rest i7i parts as issued
(SCARCE), £6. 6* Sheffield, 1819—Bristol, 1910

Sets of this publication very seldom happen for sale, as only a very limited number are printed. It contains contribu-
tions by H. F. Bulman, W. S. Gresley, H. W. Hughes, Sir W. S. Harris, f.r.s., J. H. Merivale, R. A. S. Redniayne, L. F.

Walker, and many other well-known mining engineers.
'The Journal is of great value as a book of reference and as a text-book to all concerned in the science and art

of mining'.
Added to the above is a lithographed number of The Criterion Society, May 1st, 1878.

11931 , The Journal of the British Federated Society of, from the beginning in

Oct., 1907 to June, 1909, ivith plates and other Ulustratioris, 2 vols. cr. 4to. in 11 parts, seum os
issued, Is 6d Bristol, 1907-9

11932 MINKOWSKI (Hermann; Univ. Gottingen) Gesammelte Abhandlungen unter Mitwirk-
ung von Andreas Speiser und Hermann Weyl, herausgegeben von David Hilbert, II.

Band ; with photogravure portrait, folding plate, and 34 other illustrations, roy. Svo. sevm, 95

(p. M. 16) Leipzig, 1911
Including the author's celebrated lecture ' Raum und Zeit'.

11933 Geometrie der Zahlen, I. Lieferung, roy. Svo. sewn, with auto, of Prof. Lloyd
Tanner, F.R.S. , 4s (p. M. 8) ibid., 1896

The author was the inventor of a quadrilinear system of coordinates, to correspond to the three dimensions of space
and one of time, which has become of great importance in calculations in connexion with the Principle of Relativity, and
problems of space and time.

11934 MINNESOTA GEOLOGHOAL and NATURAL HISTORY SURVEY : Geology,
Vol. I of the Final Report, by N. H. Winchell and Warren Upham, with 43 plates and
maps {some coloured), and 52 woodcuts, roy. 4to. cl., uncut, 8« %d Minneapolis, 1884

11935 : Palaeontology, by Leo Lesquereux, Anthony Woodward, N. H. Winchell,
and others, luith 40 plates, 32 woodcuts, and coloured map, roy. 4to. cl., uncut, 10s ^d ib., 1895

11936 MITCHELL (Alexander, m.i.c.e.) On Submarine Foundations, particularly the Screw-
Pile and Moorings, and an Account of the Maplin Sand Lighthouse, by John Baldry
Redman, m.i.c.e., with Abstracts of the Discussions, revised by Charles Manby, sec. i.c.e.,

loith 5 folding plates, and 14 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 61), sewn, with auto, of George Rennie, F.R.S.
{scarce), Qs 6rf 1848

' He became known as the inventor and patentee of the Mitchell screw-pile and mooring, a simple yet effective means
of constructing durable lighthouses in deep water, on mud-banks and shifting sands, of fixing beacons, and of mooring
ships. For a paper on his own invention [supra] he received the Telford silver medal. His system was generally approved
of by en^'ineers of eminence.'

—

D. N. B.

11937 MITCHELL (Charles Ainaworth, f.i.c.) Mineral and Aerated Waters [with Biblio-
graphy, 1684-1911], with 114 illustrations, Svo. cl., 5s 6d (p. 8* 6d nett) 1913

' Giving an outline of the early methods of making artificial mineral water, and tracing the gradual evolution of the
primitive forms of anparatus first invented into the carbonating plant of the present day.'

—

Preface.

11938 MITCHELL "(John, F.c.s.) Manual of Practical Assaying, first edition, 8vo. c^, 3^ 1846

11939 Fourth Edition [greatly enlarged and partly rewritten], by Sir William Crookes,
F.R.S., with 199 illustrations, thick 8vo. cl., 5s (p. £1. 11« Qd) 1873

11940 Fifth Edition [enl&r^ed] , with 188 luoodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., Ss^d (p. £1. 11* M) 1881

11941 Sixth [last] Edition [greatly enlarged and partly rewritten], vnth2Ql woodcuts^ thick
8vo. cl. (o. p.) 125 6rf (p. £1. 11* 6rf) 1888

Still one of the bast treatises on the subject.
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11943 MISCELLANEA CURIOSA : a Collection of some of the Principal Ph.enomena in

Nature, accounted for by the Greatest Philosophers of this Age, being the most vahiable
Discourses, read before the Royal Society, for the Advancement of Physical and Mathematical
Knowledge ; 2nd Edition, with Discourse of the Influence of the Sun and Moon on Humane Bodies,

etc., by R. Mead, f.r.s., also Fontenelle's Preface of the Usefulness of Mathematical Learning,

with front, by v. d. Gucht^ and numerous folding plates and map, 3 vols, post ^wo. fine copy in old

co7itemporary free-calf (rare), £1. 15s 1708-27
Containing the following 'discourses ' by Edmund Halley, f.r.s. : Estimate of the Quantity of Vapours raised out of

the Sea ; True Theory of the Tides : Theory of the Variation of the Magnetic Needle, and the Cause of the Change ; Hist-
orical Account of the Trade Winds and Monsoons ; The Rule of the Decrease of the Heighth of the Mercury in the
Barometer ; the Measure ot Gold upon Gilt Wire ; Account of Ur. R. Hooke's Invention of the Marine Barometer; Propor-
tional Heat of the Sun in all Latitudes ; Degrees of the Mortality of Mankind ; Discourse concerning Gravity ; the Excel-

lency of the Modern Algebra ; Analogy of the Logarithmick Tangents to the Meridian Line ; Facile Method for constructing
the Logarithms ; New Methods of iinding the Roots of any Equations ; Synopsis of the Astronomy of Comets ; etc. etc.,

besides contributions by John Collins, J. Craig, David Gregory, A. de Moivre, Sir Isaac Newton, John Wallis, and
many others.

The map included in v. I is the earliest wind and current chart ever published.

11944 Another Copy (Vol. I 3rd Ed., Vol. II 1st Ed., and Vol. Ill 3rd Ed.) with numerous
folding plates, and map, 3 vols, post 8vo. new hf. calf gilt (front, wanting), £1. Is Qd 1726-0S-27

11945 Vols. I and II only (Vol. I 3rd Ed. and Vol. II ^nd Ed.), with front, by v. d. Gucht,
folding plates, and map, 2 vols, post Svo. contemporary calf extra (joints cracked) with bookplate

ofFrnf. H. W. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., £1. Is
'

1726-23
Containing the following meteorological contributions besides those mentioned above : Experiment on the Refraction of

the .Air, by J. Lowthrop ; Scale of the Degrees of Heat ; Letter concerning the Generation of Hail, Thunder, and
Lightning, by John Wallis ; Geometrical Dissertation concerning the Rainbow, by Edinund Halley.

11946 : or Entertainments for the Ingenious of both Sexes, containing Enigmas,
Paradoxes, and Mathematical Questions, complete for 1734 and 1735, unth 4^ folding plates,

and diagrams, 6 nos. in 1 vol. Svo. old calf (joints cracked). Is 6d T. Gent, York, 1734-5
This publication was unknown to Lowndes and Watt. It includes ' Of the Invention of the Method of Fluxions'.

11947 MITCHEL (Major-Gen. Ormsby Mackoight, U.S. Army, Director Cincinnati Observatory^
The Orbs of Heaven: a Popular Exposition of the great Discoveries and Theories of
Modern Astronomy, 4th Edition, with portrait of Galileo, and numerous plates and woodcuts,
post Svo. cl., 2s Qd 1853

11948 The Planetary and Stellar Worlds : the Great Discoveries and Theories of Modern
Astronomy, first American edition, icith 17 plates of nebuUc, post Svo. cl., 5s New York, 1848

11949 Popular Astronomy : a Concise Elementary Treatise, on the Sun, Planets, Satellites,
and Comets, revised by L. Tomlinson, with plates and diagrams, post Svo. cl., 2s 6d 1860

'His lectures on celestial phenomena stirred an impressionable audience to the pitch of providing him with the means
of erecting at Cincinnati the tirst astronomical observatory worthy ofthe name in that great country.' —i»/t.ss Agnes M. Gierke.

11950 MITFORD (Bertram) Plain and Popular Explanation of the Pendulum-Experiment,
unth 5 diagrams, Svo. (pp. 23), sewn, 2s 1851

11951 MITSCHERLICH (Eilhard; Univ. Berlin, F.R.S.) Lehrbuch der Chemie, 2. Auflage ; with
numerous woodcuts by Unzelmann, 2 vols. Svo. hf. calf, As Berlin, 1834-40

11952 Dritte Auflage (Bd. II 2. Auflage); with numerous woodcuts, 2 vols. Svo. boards
(sound copy), 5s ibid., 1837-40

11953 Vierte [stark vermehrte und umgearbeitete] AuFLAGE ; with numerous woodcuts, 2 vols.
roy. Svo. sewn, 6* ib., 1844-7

Last edition of the author's mo.st important work, containing ' his important investigation of manganic and per-
manganic acids, his work on selenic acid, and on benzine and its derivatives. His successful attempts to prepare minerals
artiticially give further proof of the many-sidedness of the man, his greatest achievement of all being the discovery of
isomorphism [to which he added that of dimorphism and polymorphism]. His Lehrbuch der Chemie is marked by
originality both of form and contents.'—Pro/. E. v. Meyer.

11954 MITTHEILUNGrEN iiber Gegenstande des Artillerie- und Genie-Wesens, herausgegeben
vom k. k. technischen und administrativen Militar-Comite, II—X. Jahrgang ; with numerous
plates and woodcuts, 9 vols. Svo. in 11, hf. morocco gilt, 17s 6d (p. M. 16S sewn) Wien, 1871-9

11955 MIZAULD [Latine MIZALDUSJ (Antcine ; m.d.. He divin\ astrologer, friend of Oronce
Fine) Aesculapii et Uraniae Medicum simul et Astronomicum ex Colloquio Coniugium,
Harmoniam Microcosm! cum Macrocosmo, sine Humani Corporis cum Coilo, paucis ligurans, et
perspicue demonstrans : Planetologia, Rebus Astronomicis, Medicis et Philosophicis
erudite referta

: ex qua, Coelestium Corporum cum Humanis, et Astronomise cum Medicina
Societas, et Harmonia (quam Prisci larpofxaQrjiJiariKiiv perapposite nuncuparunt 2 vols. 4to. in 1,
with mystic vignettes on titles, and woodcut initials ; old white vellum (slightly browned, otherwise
A FINE copy) ; RARE, £1. lOs Lugd., Joa. TorncBsius, 1550—ibidem, M. Roy et L. Pesnot, 1551

11956 Harmonia Coelestium Corporum et Humanorum, Dialogis X'l Astronomice et
Medice elaborata et demonstrata, editio princeps ; handsomely printed in italics, large 12mo.
boards (slightly wormed, otherwise a large and fine copy) ; rare, £1. Is

_ ^ Lutetice, Jacobus Kerver, 1555
The above first edition is very rare, the earliest mentioned by Graesse being 1558. It was reprinted in 1589 and 1592.

J
De Thou dit que ' les ecrits de Mizauld font paraitre sa rare doctrine et son jugement exquis et qu'ils seront toujours

estimes de ceux qui sont juges competents en ces sortes de matieres.' Dans le siecle suivant telle etait la reputation de
Mizauld qu'un hbraire parisien eut le projet de reimprimer ses oeuvres. ... La plupart des Merits de Mizauld est devenue
extremeraent T&re.'—Biogr. Gen.

11957 MODEL (Johann Georg:, St. Petersburg) Versuche und Gedanken iiber ein naturliches
Oder gewachsenes Salmiak, nebst Erorterung einiger von [Theodor] Baron [de H^nonville]
gemachten Einwiirfe iiber das persische Salz, Svo. sewn, As Leipzig, 1758

11958 MOEDEBECK (Hermann W. L.) Taschenbuch zum praktischen Gebrauch fiir Flugtech-
NIKER und Luftschiffer ; with 17 diagrams, 16mo. cl., 2s Berlin, 1895



HENRY SOTHEKAN & CO., 140, STRAND, VV.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 595

11960 MOEBIUS (August Ferdinand; Univ. Leipzig) De COMPUTANDis Occultationibus
FiXARUM per Planetas : Dissertatio Astronomica ; sra. 4to. boards, 6s Qd Lipsiae, 1815

The author's first published work, which procured him the chair of professor-extraordinary in the University of
Leipzig.

11961 Die Elemente der Mechanik des Himmels, auf neueni Wege ohne Hiilfe lioherer

Rechnunj^aarten dargestellt ; with 1 folding plates^ 8vo. boards^ uncut, bs ibidem^ 1843
An attempt to calculate planetary perturbations without the use of the calculus.

By his barycentrJc calculus he was a forerunner of Sir W. R. Hamilton in the invention of quateniions, and he
'generalised spherical trigonometry by letting the sides or angles of triangles exceed ISO .'

—

Prof. Cajori.

11962 Lehrbuch der Statik, II. Theil (Gesetze des Gleichgewichts zwischen Kriiften, welche
auf mehrere mit einander verbundene feste Kcirper wirken) ; with Jolding plate, 8vo. sewn,
35 ib., 18S7

11963 MOGG-E (Jacob) Algemeene Manier tot de Practijck-Oeffeningh der Sonne-Wysers ;

uyt d'onfeylbare Grouden derselve VVetenschap, kort en klaerlijck voorgestelt ; title in red and
black, and over 100 woodcuts and diagrams ; Lansberg [recte Laensbergh] (Philips van)
Beschrijvingh der Vlacke Sonne-Wysers : in welcke de waere Manier, om deselve op
allerhande Vlackten te betrecken, volgens Wiskonstige Regulen geleert, ende door een groot
Getal Yertoog-schetzen aengewesen werdt ; nieuwelij.v oversien ende met noodige Byvoeging
verrijckt door Jacob Mooge ; title in red and black, and many woodcuts and diagrams 2 vols.

folio in 1, old vellum {afew II. browned, but a sound and tall copy copy) ; rare. £2. 2s

Middelburgh, 1675
Houzeau and Lancaster, who mention the first work under No. 11,524, mistakenly give the size as Svo. It is quite

distinct from the same author's 'Inleydinge der Sonne-Wysers ', published in IGGt) and 1G71. The above work was
never reprinted.

11964 Inleydinge der Sonne-Wysers, ende bet Be.schrijven van dien. hoemen op alderley
voorgegeven Vlack, dat van de Son kan beschenen worden, een Sonne-wijser beschrijven sal,

eerste druk ; with woodcuts and numerous diagrams, sm. folio, hj. bound (a few bottom lines

shorn, but a sound and dean copy) ; rare, £1.1* ibidem [1666]
Houzeau-Lancaster No. 11510. It is not noticed by Poggeiidorff, Branet, or Graesse.

V. Lansberg, No. 10,492-3, ante.

11965 MbHLAU (Richard, Dresden) Organisciie Farbstoffe, welclie in der Textilindustrie
Verwendung linden. Uebersiehtihrer Zusammensetzung, Gewinnung, Eigenschaften, Reactionen,
und ihrer Anwendung zum Farben und Bedrucken von Setde, Wulle und Baumwolle ;

with 175 samples of dyed stuffs, roy. Svo. hf. morocco, 8*6rf (p. M. 25) Dresden, 1890

11966 MOHN (Henrik; Univ. Christiania) Om Kometbanernes indbyrdes Beliggenhed,
udgivet, nied Indledning af C. Fearnley ; with 2 folding plates, 4to. (pp. 60), sewn, 2s 6d

Christiania, 1861
11967 MOIGNO (Abbe Fran9ois Napoleon Marie) Optique Mol6culaire : Effets de Preci-

pitation, de Decomposition, d 'Illumination produits par la Lumiere, post Svo. sewn. Is 6d 1873

11968 Pratique eD Theorie du Saccharimetre-Soleil, Ancien et Nouveau Modele,
Evaluation de la Richesse du Sucre, ou d'une Dissolution Sucree quelquonque ; with 2 folding
plates, Svo. sewn, with inscr. {as below), 5s 1853

' a Mr. Thoma.s Phipson, Docteur es-Sciences Naturelles, hommage aftectueux de I'auteur I'Abbe F. Moigno'.— Jjjscr.

on cover.

11969 Repertoire d'OPTiQUE Moderne, ou Analyse complete des Travaux modernes relatif.s

aux Pbcnomcnes de la Lumiere; with diagrams, 4 vols. Svo. in 2, hf calf [VERY scarce), £2. 2*
1847-50

a valuable historical account of modern optical theories, chiefly from the beginning of the XIX, Century to the date
of its publication, and containing complete analyses of memoirs on this subject published in French, English, German,
American, and Italian scientitic journals. Pp.. C92-89S treat of Photookaphy.

11970 Traite de TElEgraphie Electrique, renfermant son Histoire, sa Th^orie et la

Description des Appareils, avec les Deux Memoires de M. Wheatstone sur la Vitesse et la

Determination des Courants de I'Electricite, et nn Memoire Inedit d'Ampere sur la Theorie
Electro-Chimique, premiere edition ; with 16folding plates, Svo. sewn, 5s 1849

11971 Another Copy, boards, uncut, 6s
One of the earliest and fullest histories of the subject.

11972 MOINET (Louis; prci. de la Societe chronotndtrique) NouVEAU Traite G]^n6ral,
Astronomique et Civil d'HoRLOGERiE, th^orique et pratique, d'apres les plus habiles Auteurs
et les Progrl'3 recents de I'Art, contenant une NOUVELLE M^thode pratique et universelle
d'ENGRENAGE, etc., premiere edition ; ^cith fine lithographic portrait by G. Staal, and frontis-
piece, 2 vols., with Atlas, contairiing 51 folding plates—3 vols. impl. Svo. hf. red morocco
extra (FINE COPY), £1. 5s [1841]

At end is :
' Notice Biographique de M. Louis Moinet, par Delmas, I.S;j.3.

11973 ; Troisieme [derniere] Edition, avec Appendice, contenant de nouvelles Etudes
sur les Echappements anciens et modernes, le Pendule ordinaire, le Pendule conique et le

Balancier annulaire, avec la Theorie du Spiral reglant de M. Phillips, les Applications
de I'Electricite a I'Horlogerie, et la Description d'une S^rie d'Appareils speciaux se rattachant
h, I'Art de I'Horloger, par A. Debize ; with 2 fronts, and 10 folding plates—2 thick vols. impl. Svo.
sewn (scarce), £1. 5* 1875

The best work on clock- and watch-making, by a native of Bourges who devoted his whole time to his art, had to sell

the copyright and tine first edition of the above treatise for £120, and died in his eighty-fifth year a poor man.

11974 MOLINS (H., Univ. Toulouse) De la De:termination, sous Forme lut^grale, des Equations'
des Dev eloppees des Courbes h. Double Courbure, 4to. (pp. 12), unbound, 2s [1845]

1 1975 Sur les Trajectoires qui coupent sous un ANGLE Donne les Tangentes a une Courbe
a Double Courbure, 4to. (pp. 13), unbound, 2s [1845].



596 HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, AND 43, PICCADILLY, W.

11977 MOISSAN (Henri ; de VInstiiut) Sur la Distillation des Corps simples ; with woodctits,

roy. 8vo. (pp. 37), seivn, with inscr. to Sir Edivard Thorpe, F.R.S. {as belovj), 3s [1906]
' A mon Cher Collegue ^[onsieur Thorpe. Hommage de I'auteur Henri Moissan '.—Inscr. on half-title.

11978 Le Fluor et ses Composes ; icith illustrations, roy. 8vo. seivn, with author's inscr. {as

beloiv), 8s %d (p. F. 15. nett) 1900
• A Monsieur Russell. Hommage de I'auteur Henri Moissan'.—Jviscr. on half-title.

A well-known standard work. It contains at end a valuable bibliography (pp. 8(5).

11979 Sur la Preparation des Gaz Purs : Sur les Points de Fusion et d'EBULLiTioN des

FLUORURESde Phosphore, de Silicium et de Bore, 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn, \s Qd [1906]

11980 Sur quelques REACTIONS fournies par les Hydrures Alcalins et Alcalino-Terreux :

Action d'une Trace d'EAU sur la Decomposition des Hydrures Alcalins par I'Anhydride
Carbonique et I'ACETYLENE, roy. 8vo. (pp. 45), sewn,2s [1905]

11981 , and Sir James DEWAB ; f.r.s. : The Liquefaction of Fluorine, 8vo. (pp. 3),

sewn, Is 6d 1897
The authors were the tirst to liquefy fluorine at a temperature of - 187° C and a pressure of 325 mm. of mercury.

11982 , et Paul LEBEAU: Action du Fluor sur les Composes Oxygenes de I'Azote.

Fluorure d'AzoTYLE, roy. 8vo. (pp. 14), sewn. Is Qd [1906]
• SURE AS DEMOIVRE, WITHOUT RULE OR LINE '

:

11983 MOIVBE (Abraham de, f.r.s. ; friend of Neivton) Annuities on Lives, with several

Tables, exhibiting at one View, theValues of Lives, for different Rates of Interest; 4th Edition, with
Tables for 3 and 3^ % : Simpson (Thomas ; f. r.s. ) The Doctrines of Annuities and Reversions,
deduced from General and Evident Principles, with useful Tables, shewing the Values of Single

and Joint Lives, etc. at different Rates of Interest, with a Method of investigating the Value of

Annuities by Approximation, without Tables, with diagrams—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, old calf, rehacked,

85 6rf 1752-42
The first work contains the author's ' celebrated hypothesis, that the decrements of life are in arithmetical progression.

The appearance of Simpson's Doctrine of Annuities in 1742 gave occasion to a groundless imputation of plagiarism made by
De Moivre in the second edition of his work.*—i>. N. B.

11984 The Doctrine of Chances ; or a Method of Calculating the Probability of Events
in Play, first edition, with vignette, 4to. old calf {binding damaged^ and corner of title andfirst

10 II. cut off) ; RARE, Us 1718

11985 Another Copy, large copy in old calf gilt, newly and neatly rebacked, ivith auto, of
W. Spottiswoode, P.R.S., £1. l*

11986 The Same, hf calf gilt {one joint cracked, and wanting pp. 145-8), 10s 6d
The first edition is dedicated to his friend Sir Isaac Newton, and indicates in the preface the nature of recurring

series.

11987 Third Edition, fuller, clearer, and more Correct than the Former, ivith medallion
portrait by J. Dassier, and vignette, roy. 4to., Large Paper ; old calf (joints cracked), £1. 5* 1756

11988 Another Large Paper Copy, contemporary brown calf extra (fine copy), with book-
plate of Lord Arundell of Wardour, £1. 105

The last and best edition ; dedicated to Lord Carpenter, the victor over the Old Pretender.
' He introduced the principle that the probability of a compound event is the product of the probabilities of the single

events composing it, and the whole subject, Todhunter remarks, ' owes more to him than to any other mathematician,
with the single exception of Laplace'.'

—

Miss Agnes M. Gierke.
' His Avork on the theory of probability surpasses anything done by any other mathematician except Laplace. His

principal contributions are his investigations respecting the Duration of Play, his Theory of Recurring Series, and his
extension of the value of Bernoulli's theorem by the aid of Stirling's theorem. —Prof. Cajori.

A very full account of the above third edition will be found in Todhunter's History of the Theory of Probability.

11989 [ ] Miscellanea Analytica de Seriebus et Quadraturis, accessere varise Consider-
ationes de Methodis Comparationum, Combinationum, et Difterentiarum, Solutiones diflficiliorum

aliquot Problematum ad Sortem spectantium, itemque Constructiones faciles Orbium Planetarum,
una cum Determinatione Maximarum et Mininiarum Mutationum quae in Motibus Corporum
Coelestium occurrunt ; with numerous diagrams, 4to. old hf. calf, or, old calf, 15s Londini, 1730

11990 Another Copy, contemporary calf {sound copy), with auto, of WHlliam'] Hanbury, pr.
(1725-78), lis Qd

11991 A Large Paper Copy, old calf {rubbed), ivith {fauthor^s) inscr. ^pour Monsieur VAbbe
Sallier ', and initials o/ Benjamin Robins, f.r.s., on title, £1. Is

' Ce volume etoit a Mauduit. C'est un Exeraplaire grd. papier, de souscripteur '.—Inscr. on title.
' De Moivre's most important work. He demonstrated in it his method of recurring series, created ' imaginary trigono-

metry ', through the invention of the theorem known by his name, and generalised Cotes's 'Theorem on the Property of
the Circle ' (p. 17). Naude's presentation of the book to the Berlin Academy of Sciences produced the election by acclama-
tion of its author as a member. Leibnitz, who made de Moivre's acquaintance in London, vainly endeavoured to secure
for him a professorial position in Germany ; and his foreign origin similarly barred the way to his promotion in England.
So he continued all his life to support himself by teaching, and answering questions on the chances of play and the values
of annuities. Yet he was one of the commissioners appointed by the Royal Society in 1712 to arbitrate on the claims of
Newton and Leibnitz to the invention of the infinitesimal calculus'.—ikfiss Agnes M. Clerke.

11992 MOLESWOKTH (Caroline) The Cobham Journals: Abstracts and Summaries of her
Meteorological and Phrenological Observations, 1825-50, with Introduction, Tables, etc.
by Eleanor A. Ormerod [Entomologist], roy. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 105 6d) 1880

Miss Molesworth was one of the earliest and most 'remarkable of those amateur observers whose labour of love
practically founded the science of meteorology in Eugland. Carried on for over forty years at her place at Cobham in
Surrey, the observations amounted to over seventy-five thousand, which have been abstracted with the greatest care by
Miss Ormerod.

11993 MOND (Ludwig, f.r.s.) On Nickel Carbon Oxide, and its Application in Arts and
Manufactures, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, 2s 1891

The author's discovery of a volatile nickel compound (nickel carbonyl), which housed for a new process of manufactur-
ing the pure metal.

11994 MONDINI (E.) Elementi di Computisteria, 2<ia Edizione, impl. 8vo. sewn, 3s Coma, 1894
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11996 MOLETI [hie MOLETO] (Gioseppe, matematico) L'Efemeridi per Anni XVIII, lequali

cominciano dall* Anno corrente di Cristo Saluatore, 1563, e si tenninano alia tine dell' Anno 1580,

:on ogni Diligenza, al Meridiano della Magnifica e Felice Cittii di Vinegia calculate,

aggiuntoui i Canoni . . . ne' quali, oltre il Modo di oprare le dette Efemeridi, si trattano tutte

le'^ueie Regole della Scienza Astrologica, con niolte Cose non mai trattate nell' altre

Efemeridi ; xuith diagrams, thick 4to. very sound and clean copy in contemporary limp vellum
{hack of binding damaged) ; RARE, £\. bs Venetia, Vincenzo Valgrisio^ 1563

' Calculees d'apres les Tabulie prutenicie de Reiiihold '.—//owrecc. et Lancaster. The work is specially valued for its

,ntro<hiction (pp. 240), which contains a complete treatise on astrology.

11997 MCiLLER (Axel ; Lund Observatory) Nya Elementer f«ir Planeten Pandora, harledda
ur Observationerna under 16 Oppositioner 1858-77, 8vo. (pp. 38), sewn, \s Stockholm, 1879

1199g Planet- och Komet-Observationer, 1869, 1871-2, pa Lunds Observatoriura, 3 vols.

4to. sewn, As Lund, 1870-3

11999 Undersokning af Fayeska Kometens Bana, roy. 4to. (pp. 90), sewn, 3«

Stockholm, 1862
' Faye's comet was proved by the admirable researches of Prof. Axel M<»ller to exhibit no trace of a resisting medium.'

—Miss Agues Af. Clerke.

\o(y(jH) Undersokning af Planeten Pandoras Rorelse, 2 vols. roy. 4to. sevm, 5s
ibidem, 1870-7

12001 m5LLER (Johann) Die elektrochemische Reduktion der Nitroderivate organischer
Verhindungex in experinienteller und theoretischer Beziehung, roy. 8vo. sewn, '2s %d (p. M. 4)

Halle a.S., 1904

12002 MdLLER (Johanneg) Bestimmung der Bahn des COMETEN 1897 I., 4to. (pp. 24), sevm, 2s
Kiel, 1901

12003 MOLLET (Joseph) Gnomonique Graphique, on M^thode simple et facile pour tracer les

Cadrans Solaires sur toute Sorte de Plans, et sur les Surfaces de la Sphere et dn Cylindre Droit,

sans aucun Calcul, et en ne faisant Usage que de la Rfegle et du Uompas, 2^ Edition, suivie de
]a Gnomonique Analytique, ou Solution par la seule Analyse, de ce Probleme gen6ral : Trouver
jes Intersections des Cercles Horaires avec une Surface donnee ; with 8 folding plates, 8vo. sewn
[rare), \2s 6rf 1820

An early treatise on Dialling made Easy.

12004 Hydraulique Physique, ou Connaissances des Ph6noraenes que presentent les Fluides,

soit dans lEtat de Repos, soitdans celui de Mouvement; with II folding jdates, 8vo. old calf, with
booklabel of George llennie, F.R.S., 5s 1810

120<J5 MOLLOY (Gerald, d.d.. Rector Catholic Univ. Ireland) Gleanings in Science, wi^A 51 w?oorf-

euts, 8vo. cl., Ss (p. 7* 6^/) 1888
Including 'The Latent Heat of Liquids and Vapours '(pp. 1-52): 'Lightning, Thunder, and Lightning Conductors'

(pp. 53-140) ; Glaciers of the Alps ; Recent Controversy on Lightning Conductors, etc.

12{m MOLYNEUX (William, f.r.s.) Dioptrica Nova: a Treatise of Dioptricks, wherein the
various Effects and Appearances of Sphlrick Glasses, both Convex, Concave, Single and
Combined, in Telescopes and Microscopes, with their U.«efulness in many Concerns of Humane
Life, are explained, 2nd Edition, with 43 plates, 4to. old calf, roughly rebacked {rare), lOs Gs 1709

The author was helped by Flamstekd in the composition of this work, which was for a long time the standard one
on optics (D. N. U.). Its appendix first contains the celebrated theorem for finding the foci of optic glasses by Edmund
Halley, who also revised the proof sheets during publication,

• The Geometrical Method of calculating a Ray's Progress is wholly new, and never before published. And to the first

Intimation thereof, I must acknowlt-dge myself obliged to Mr. Flamsteed, who had it from some unpublished Papers of
Mr Gasc'iciies.'— ' reface. Pp. 251-S6 contain an interesting account ' of the Invention of Optick-G lasses.'

120<'7 MONCEL (Comte Theodore Achille Louis du) Elements of Construction for Electro-
Magnets; translated by C. J. Wharton, post 8v(», cL, 2s

,
1883

12008 Notice Historique et Th^orique sur le Tonnerre et les Eclairs, 8vo. (pp. 54),

sewn, Zs 1857

12009 Projection des Principaux Ph6nomenes de I'Optique, h TAide des Appareils de
M. DUBOSCQ, 8vo. (pp. 46), sfum. with auto, of Sir E. Frankland, F.R.S., 2s 1855

12010 , and Frank GERALD T: Electricity as a Motive Power, translated, and edited
with Additions, by C. J. Wharton, with 113 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cL, 2s 6d (p. 7* 6d) 1883

12011 MONCKHOVEN (Desire van) Traite Populaire de Photographie sur Collodion; le

Proced6 Negatif et Positif, le Collodion Sec, le St<$reoscope, etc. ; with 115 woodcuts, cr. 8vo.

sewn, Ss 6d 1862
The collodion process of photography had been invented by Le Gray in 1849 (v. No. 10686, ante).

12012 MONCB.IEFF (Col. Sir Alexander, f.r.s ) On H\rbour Defence, 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, with
author's inscr. to Sir Richard R. Holmes, F.S.A., 3.s 6d 1875
A further elaboration of the author's system of coast defence by disappearing guns, which he first conceived when

watching the bombardment of the Mamelon.

12013 Suggestions for Supplkmenting our Coast Defences, on the Moncrieff SystExM,
in Harmony with the New District Orj^anization, woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 80), seivn {scarce). Is %d 1873

In this pamphlet the author first advocated his system of ili«appeari' g guns for coast defence. ' He conceived the
idea of mounting guns on curved elevators, which would allow them to recoil backwards and downwards, the energy of
recoil being used to raise a counterweii^ht which would bring the gun up again to the firing position. This method had
the further advantage, that it lessened the strain on the platfirm ' -Col. E. M. Lloyd, R.E.

12^)14 MONGIABDINI (Lazarus et Joannes Baptista, s.J.), et Bartholomaeus MABTIXI,
S.J. : Exkrcitationes Mathematics de Phvsico Kadiorum Luminis Parallelismo a<l

Tironum Usum accomodatae, Pars Altkra ; with, plate. 4to. (pp. 54), sewn, 5s Florenticc, 1759
Unknown to Rircardi, Poggendo) fi", and other bibliographers.

12015 MONKSWELL (Robert Alfred Hardcastle Collier, third Lord) French B.Aih\VA.YS,with
frontispiece and 31 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 2s 6d 1911

40
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12017 MONGE (Gaspard ; Comte de Peluse, de VInstitut) Application de 1'Analyse a la

G60METRIE, premiere edition ; with 4 plates, 4to. old hf. calf, with auto, of Samuel Roberts,

F.B.S., ls6d
. . . u 1?^'

' He introduced into analytic geometry the methodic use of the equation of a line. He made important contributions

to surfaces of the second degree, and discovered between the theory of surfaces and the integration of partial differential

equations, a hidden relation which threw new light upon both subjects. He gave the differential of curves of curvature

and applied it to the ellipsoid,' etc. etc.—Pro/. CajoH. „ ,_ . -xx. tt i, .,.

The first part of the work, ' Surfaces du premier et second Degre , was written in colloboration with Hachette.

12018 r Description de 1'Art de Fabriquer les Canons, faite en Execution de I'Arrete du
COMITE de Salut Public, du 18 Pluviose del'An 2 de laRepubl quefran^aise, une et indivisible ;

with 60 folding copperplates, and ^folding tables, 4to. old hf. calf gilt (rare), £1. 5s

Imprimerie du Comite de Salut Public, Van 2 [1794]

Applied Science under the Terror. ' Dans la guerre que la republique franQaise, naissante, est forcee de souteuir contra

la coalition impie des principaux tyrans de TEurope, un des inalheurs qu'elle avoit le plus a redouter 6toit de manquer

de poudre '.—p. 1. The author managed to keep his head on.
• Monge y consigna des details extremement precieux pour les directeurs d'usines et les artistes, et y jeta, sur les

differents^etats du fer, des considerations generates qui nesont pas indignes de I'attention des savants ;'—Quer-ard.

12019 Geometrie Descriptive, 5^ Edition, augmentee d'une Theorie des Ombres et de la Per-

spective, extraite des Papiers de I'Auteur, par M. Brisson ; with 28 plates, 4to. calf gilt, Ss 1827

The work which created descriptive geometry. ' It contains propositions on the form and relative position of

geometrical figures deduced by the use of transversals, and includes the art of representing in two dimensions geometrical

objects which are of three dimensions '— W. W. R. Bull.
' He was the first who proved that the square of any surface is equal to the sum of the squares of its projections on the

3 co-ordinate planes.'—PoW's Euclid.

12020 Traite Elementaire de Statique, 8^ Edition, revue par J. N. P. Hachette, avee Note
eontenant une Nouvelle Demonstration du Parall^logramme des Forces par AUGUSTIN Cauchy ;

with 5folding plates, 8vo. sewn (scarce), 45 1846
Last edition, and the only one containing the note by Cauchy.

12021 MONNICHMEYER (Karl; Bonn Observatory) Allgemeine Storungen der Themis
durch Mars und Saturn, 4to. (pp. 38), sewn, tvith author's inscr., 2s Berlin, 1893

12022 MONS (Jean Baptists van, de rinstitut) Grundsatze der Electricitatslehre zur

Bestatigung der Franklin'schen Theorie, in einem Briefe an Herrn Brugnatelli, libersetzt

von Ferdinand Wurzer, sm. 8vo. seion, 3s Marburg, 1812

12023 MONTAGU (Lord Robert ;m. p.) Naval Architecture : a Treatise on Shipbuilding and the

Rig of Clippers, with Suggestions for a New Method of Laying down Vessels, with diagrams,
post 8vo. ct. {scarce), 7s 6d 1852

• Treating an important subject in the most comprehensive and masterly manner.'

—

United Service Mag.
It was Lord Robert Montagu's first publication. He worked much for the Navy, and advocated ironclads in 1862, when

the whole fleet was still wooden ! He was a man of unpartisan independence, and opposed in the Commons the recognition
of the Confederate States when all Good Society was for them.

12024 MONTAGU of Beaulieu (JohnWalter Edward 2nd Lord)
,
[Motor] Cars and How to Drive

THEM, edited by, Part I, 4th Ed., with numerous illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 35 6c? nett) n. d.

1202r. MONTANARI (Geminiano; Univ. Bologna) DiscoRSO sopra la Tromba Parlante, con
Trattato postumo de Mare Adriatico, e sua Corrente esaminata, co la Naturalezza de
Fiumi scoperta, e con Nove Forme di Ripari corretta; with plate, large 12mo. old painted boards
{rare), 1 5s Venetia, 1715
An elaborate description of the speaking trumpet, invented by Sir Samuel ^Morland [f/. v. posti in 1670, which is

already mentioned in Father Kircher's Ars Magna, 2nd Edition, 1^70 (v. No. 10161). The second work is, according to
Riccardi, • una delle piii pregevoli opere del autore. Fu cgli il primo a combattere I'opinione del Castelli, il quale voleva
che non solo dovessero conservarsi i fiumi che entravano nella laguna, ina che altre acque correnti vi si dovessero
aggiungere per tenerla libera e aperta al corso.'

12026 La Fiamma Volante : Gran Meteora veduta sopra 1' Italia la Sera de 31. Marzo,
1676; Speculazioni Fisiche et Astronomiche ; with plate, sm. 4to. old boards {fine copy); rare, 15s

Bologna, 1676
• Raro opuscolo. Montanari impugno con questo libretto le osservazioni fatte in proposito da Pietro Maria Cavina.'—

Riccardi.

12027 Le Forze d'EoLO : Dialogo fisico-matematico sopra gli Effetti del Vortice, b sia
Turbine, detto negli Stati Veneti la Bisciabuova, che il 29 Juglio 1686 ha scorso, e flagellato
molte Ville, e Luoghi di Mantova, Padova, Verona, ecc; with 2 plates, thick 16mo. boards {corner
stained), 10s

. Parma, 1694
12028 MONTEREY (Louis) Armes de Guerre : Etudes sur le Chargement par la Culasse, roy.

8vo. hf. calf, 2s 1868
12029 MONTFERRIER (Alexandre Andre Victor Sarrazin de) Dictionnaire des Sciences

Mathematiques pures et appliquees [avec le Supplement], 2^ Edition ; with woodcuts and 80
plates, 3 vols, colombier 8vo. in 2, hf. calf (scarce), £1. Is 1845

'Cet ouvrage resume par ordre alphabetique I'histoire de toutes les d^couvertes faites dans ces sciences, leurs
precedes actuels et leur application aux arts industriels, ainsi que la biographic des hommes qui ont aggrandi le cercle
des connaissanf^s positives',

—

Biogr. Ghi.

12030 MONTGERY (— de, Capitaine de FrSgate) Traite des Fusees de Guerre, nomra^es
autrefois Rochettes, et mamtenant Fusses a la Congreve ; with 6 folding plates, post 8vo. hf.
hound {binding damaged) ; rare, 8s 6d 1826
a good historical account of rockets, and especially a description of those in use atthe time of its publication.

12031 MONTGOMERY (James) The Theory and Practice of Cotton Spinning; or the
Carding and Spinning Master's Assistant ; showing the Use of each Machine employed in
the Whole Process, how to adjust and adapt them to the various Kinds of Cotton, and the
Different Qualities of Yarn, and how to perform the various Calculations, with an Historical
Sketch of Cotton Spinning ; 3rd Edition, greatly enlarged and improved, with 10 plates {5 folding),
8vo. cl, uncut, 7s 6d Glasgow, 1836

According to the preface, the first practical treatise on cotton spinning published.
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12033 MONTE (Guido Ubaldo de' Marcliesi del
;

jiatron of Galileo) In Duos Archimedis
^Equeponderantium Libros Paraphkasis, Scholiis illustrata ; with numerous diagrams, folio,

old calf {back slightly damaged, and soms II. badly wormed on blank bottom, margin, otherwise a
sound and tall copy), 12* 6rf Pisauri, Hieron. Concordia, 1588

12034 Mechanicorum Liber, editio princeps ; loith woodcuts and numerous diagrams,
folio, boards {blank bottom of title and afew U. at end mended and wormed ; also slightly water-
stained, but a large and clean copy) ; rare, £1. 5^ ibidem, apud eundem, 1577

' Raro. Bella Edizione '.

—

Riccardi. It was reprinted in 1615 and 1629.
• C'est le premier oiivi-age oii Ton ait tente de deduire rigoureusenient des principes de la geometric, la statique et la

determination de I'effet des machines. Dans la preface, I'auteur fait I'historique des recherches des anciens sur la
mdcanique'.— r;. Libri.

* Get ouvrage contient sur plusieurs points une doctrine judicieuse et solide. Ubaldi y fait usage de la m6thode
employ«ie, au rapport de Pappus, par les mecaniciens anciens, savoir, de reduire toutes lea machines au 16vier, et il

I'applique hcureusement a quelques puissances mecauiques, entr'autres aux poulies, dent il examine avec soin la plfipart
des combinaisons'.

—

Afontiida.

According to Lagrange, the author was the first to discover the principle of virtual velocities in the lever and
the pulley.

1:2035 Le Mechaniche, tradotte in Volgare da Filippo Pigafetta : nellequali si contiene la

vera Dottrina di tntli gli ISTRUMENTI principal! da MOVER Pesi grandissimi con picciola

Forza, et si dichiarano i Vocaboli et Luoghi piii diflicili, prima edizione; with numerous
-woodcuts and diagrams, sm. 4to. old white vellum {title slightly stained, otherwise a very tall
and fine copy), 15* Venetian Francesco di Franceschi Sanese, 1581

First edition of the translation of Mechanicorum Liber. It was reprinted in 1615.

12036 Planisph/ERIORUM Universalium Theorica ; with woodcuts and numerous diagrams,
4to._fine copy in old limp vellum (RARE), £1. 1* Pisauri, Hier. Concordia, 1579

' Rare et pregiato '.

—

Ricairdi.
' On trouve dans ce livre des indications et des theoremes qui meritent d'etre cites, M. Chasles a reraarqu^ a la verite

qu'un mode de construction de I'ellipse que Stevin attribuait a Guido Ubaldo del Monte, et qui est expos6 dans cet
ouvrai^e (p. 124 et xeq.) a etc connu des anciens ; mais on rencontre aussi dans le m6me ouvrage Temploi de I'optique, et

(les projections pour demontrer des proprictes relatives a la transformation des figures'.—G. Libri.

12037 MONTICELLI (Teodoro; O.S.B., Univ. Naples), et Niccola COVELLI: Observations et
Experiences faites au Vesuve pendant 1821 et 1822, 8vo. (pp. 66), sewn, 3* Naples, 1822

12038 MONTILLOT (Louis) La Telegraphie Actuelle en France et k I'^tranger: Lignes,
Reseaux, Appareils, Tc^^lephones ; with 131 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. hf. morocco, 2s 1889

12039 Tel^phonie Pratique, with 4 folding plates (3 linen-mounted), and 414 woodcuts,
roy. 8vo. hf. morocco {rubbed), 6s Gd (p. F. 20 nettsewn) 1893

12040 "MONTPELLIER (Societe Royale des Sciences de), Histoire de la, avec les M^moires
de Mathematiques et de Physique, tires des Registres de cette Soci^t^; with folding
copperplate, 4to. old calf gilt {joints cracked), 10s 6d Lyon, 1766

Including original memoirs by F. X. Bon de St.-Hilaire, Jean de Clapibs, Antoine Gauteron, Jeau Matte, Francois de
Plantade, Dominiciue de Senes, and others.

12041 MONTPELLIEB (Jules Armand, editor of ' L'Electrtcien ') Les Dynamos: Principes,
Descriptions, Installation, Conduite, Entretien, Derangements ; with 302 illustrations, large 8vo.
cl., 6s (p. F. 16 nett) 1897

12042 MONTUCLA (Jean Etienne, de VInstitut) Histoire des Mathematiques, lenr Progres
jusqu'u nos Jours, le DiSveloppenient des principales D^couvertes, les Contestations qui se

sont ^lev6es entre les Mathematiciens, et les principaux Traits de la Vie des plus cfelebres ;

nouvelle [2de et derniere] Edition, considerablement augnientee et prolongde jusque vers
I'Epoque actuelle, achevee et publi^e par Jerome de Lalande ; vnth fine portrait by Vieily and
45 folding plates, 4 vols. 4to. hf calf gilt {portrait of Lalande wanting, but a fine copy) ; rare,
£4. 17* 6d An F//[i799]-1802

12043 Tomes I et II SEULS ; within plates, 2 vols. 4to. boards (portrait wanting), £1. 15*
An F//]1799]

These two volumes comprise the contents of the orieinal edition of the work in a much enlarged form. Vols. Ill and
IV contain the continuation from the middle of the XVIII. Century to 1800 by Montucla and Lalande, with several
supplements (including one on circle squaring, pp. ^5), and a life of Montucla by Lalande.

It is still a work of great value and indispensable to the historian of mathematics, and contains much interesting
infonnation not elsewhere to be found.

' Cette oeuvre se recommande, en effet, par des qualites eminentes: une grande impartialite, une grande justesse de
vues, une grande erudition, un travail opiniatre et une bonhomie extreme '.—Af. Marie.

12044 [ ] Histoire des. Recherches sur la Quadrature du Circle ; Ouvrage propre Jiinstruire

des decouvertes reelles faites sur ce probl6me celfebre, et a .servir de preservatif contre de nouveaux
Efforts pour le resoudre : avec une Addition concernant les Problemes de la Duplication du
Cube et de la Trisection de I'Angle ; with ^folding plates, 12nio. old calf, 5s 1754

' This is <7ie history of the subject . . . Montucla is an admirable historian when he is writing from his own direct
knowledge.'—Pro/, de Morgan.

12045 MOON (Henry, Mining Engineer) The * Quicksilver-Wave ' Gold Amalg^^mator, 8vo,

(pp. 15), sewn, Is 6d 1884
12046 MOON (Robert, Queen's Coll., Cantab.) Fresnel and his Followers : a Criticism, with the

Outlines of Theories of Diffraction and Transversal Vibration, withfolding plate, 8vo. hf.
cl. {scarce), vnth author's inscr., Is 6d . Cambridge, 1849
A violent attack on Sir G. B. Airy, George Green, James McCuUagh, Sir G. G. Stokes, and other followers of Fresnel,

in order to refute ' errors without a parallel in the history of science' {Preface).

12047 On the Integration of the General Linear Partial Differential Equation of

the Second Order, 8vo. (pp. 16), seum, Is 6d 1868
12048 [MORA (Felice di)] II Computista Perfetto, osia la Sciknza del Conteggiark ridotta a

Pochi, e Facili Precetti ; sm. 8vo. boards, uncut, 8s 6d Rimino, 1786
This work was unknown to Prof, de Morgan, Poggendorff, and other bibliographers, bat is mentioned by Riccaidi.

40 *
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12050 MOOB. (Cresacre George, f.i.c.) The Recognition of Minerals ; a Collection of Notes and

Simple Tests for the Use of Travellers and Prospectors ; with Monographs on Geology, Ore
Deposits, etc., by Donald A. MacAlister, f.g.s., printed on one side only, 8vo. cl.y is 6d
(p. 75 6d nett) [1909]

12051 MOORE (Clarence L. E., 3fass. List. Technology) Infinitesimal Properties of Lines in S4

with Applications to Circles in S3, roy. 8vo. (pp. 20), sew7i, Is Boston \Mass.], 1911
12052 MOORE (Lt.-Col. E. C. S., r.e.) Notes on the Manufacture and Distribution of Coal

Gas, loith 29 folding plates and 280 ivoodcufs, 8vo. sewn, 4s (p. 6? 60? nett) Chatham, 1894
12053 Sanitary Engineering : a Practical Treatise on the Collection, Removal and Final

Disposal of Sewage, and the Design and Construction of Works of Drainage and Sewerage,
etc. etc. etc., icith 70 folding plates, and 534 other illustrations, thick rov. 8vo. cl., 12s (p. £1. 10*

nett)
"

1898
120.54 MOORE (Eliakim Hastings), Ernest Julius WILCZYNSKI, and Max MASON: The

New Haven Mathematical Colloquium: Lectures delivered before Members of the American
Mathematical Society in Connection with the Summer Meeting, held Sept. 5th to 8th, 1912, impl.
8vo. cl.j 8s 6s (p. 15* nett) JSfew Haven, 1910

12055 MOORE (Gideon E.), und V. von ZEPHAROVIOH : Kallait pseudomorph nach
Apatit aus Californien ; with 2 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn, Is 6d Leipzig, 1885

12056 MOORE (Sir Jonas, Surveyor-Gen. of Ordnance; Governor of Christ's Hospital; F.R.S.):

CONTEMPLATIONES GeOMETRIcJe, in TwO TREATISES. I. A NEW CONTEMPLATION GEOMETRICAL
upon the Ellipsis, plainly setting out the Nature of that Figure. II. Conical Sections, or the
several Sections of a Cone : being an Analysis of the Two First Books of Mydorgius, with 7
plates {5 folding), 12mo. sewn {rare), 10s 6d J. G.for Nath. Brook, 1660

The second part has a separate title and pagination, and, according to the former, has been ' translated and drawn front
the Papers of the Learned Mr. W[illiam] 0[oghtred].'

12057 New Systeme of the Mathematicks, containing Arithmetick, Algebra, Geometry,
Trigonometry, Cosmography, Navigation, the Doctrine of the Sphere, Astronomical Tables,
Tables of Logarithms, and a new Geography, with very numerous plates, maps, and smaller en-
gravings on copper, 2 thick vols. 4to. old calf, newly rehacked {front, and pp. 27-34 of ''Doctrine oj
the Sphere ' wanting ; also stamped and v. II partly water-stained) ; rare, 15^

A. Godbid and J. Playford, 1681
' His principal work. It appeared posthumously in 16S1, under the supervision of his sons-in-law, William Hanway

and John Potenger. The sections on Algebra, Euclid, and Navigation were written by Perkins, master of the
.:natheniatical school of Christ's Hospital : while Flamsteeu. communicated the astronomical tables."

—

MUsAgnts M.Clerke.
The preface contains interesting particulars concerning the author's life. Of special interest is the chapter on

'Geography, which contains 9 maps on America, viz., New England ; Virginia ; New Mexico; Florida ; New Spain [Mexico];
Guiana : Urazill and La Plata ; Peru, Chili, and Magcllanica ; and the Leeward Islands. Some of these are remarkable
for their wealth of detail. Australia and New Zealand are also crudely given in a map of the Antarctic.

12(t58 MOORE (William, Royal Military Academy, Woolwich) Treatise on the Motion of Rockets :

with Essay on Naval Gunnery, in Theory and Practice [and Table of Hyperbolic
Logarithms], with diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf {joints rubbed), with auto, of, andMS. notes by^ Thomas
Stevenson, y.tl.b.^., father of Robert Louis Stevenson {scarce). Vis Qd 1813

Largely an original treatment of ballistics in which the author uses the fluxional calculus, and written in consequence
<tf a prize offered in 1810 by the Academy of Copenhagen.

12059 MOORE (Willis Luther; Chief of U.S. Weather Bureau) Descriptive Meteorology, with
45 charts {many coloured), and 81 text illustrations, sq. roy. 8vo. cl., 8* 6^ (p. 12* 6d nett)

Neiv York, 1910
12060 MOORSOM (G.) Brief Review and Analyses of the Laws for the Admeasurement of

Tonnage, showing their Effects on the Construction of the Vessels of the British Mercantile Navy

;

.Also of a Mode proposed for the more Correct Admeasurement of Vessels, with Examples of its

Application to the purposes of Naval Architecture generally, as well as to the Cubature of all

Bodies, with 6 plates {3folding), roy. 8vo. cl., 6* 6rf 1852
12061 MORAND (Marius) Rapport sur les Soies et les Tissus de Soies a I'Exposition Universelle

Internationale de 1889 k Paris, folio (pp. 41), sewn, 2s Imprimerie Nationale, 1891

J2062 MORANDI]^RE (Remain, inspecteur general des ponts et chaussees) Traite de la CON-
STRUCTION des PoNTS et VlADUCS, en Pierre, en Charpente, et en Metal, pour Routes, Canaux
et Chemins de Fer, avec un Appendix pour la Construction des Souterrains ; Livraisons
1 A 4; with numerous woodcuts, thick 4to. hf. red morocco neat, and Atlas, containing 221 large
plates, folio, in portfolio, £1. 5s I p. F. 1.55 nett sewn) 1874-82

12063 MORANDOTTi (E., maqgiore d'artiqlieria) Manuale Ragionato del Laboratorio di
Precisione ; with 23 plates {Z folding and linen-mounted), 8vo. hf. morocco neat, 45 Roma, 1886

An account of instruments of precision, chiefly for the manufacture of fire arms and ordnance.

J2064 MORDECAI (Major Alfred, Ordnance Dept., U.S. Army), Military Commission to Europe
in 1855 and 1856. Report of, of the Ordnance Department, with large folding view of the
Vienna Arsenal, and 20 plates, 4to. cl. {cover torn), Is Qd Washington, 1860

Containing as appendix : Brief Description of the Modern System of Small Arms as adopted in the various European
Armies, by Capt. J, Schon, 2nd Ed., trans, by Capt. J. Gorgas, U.S. Army, with 13 plates {including the Prussian
iieedle gun).

12065 Report of Experiments on Gunpowder at the Washington Arsenal, 1843-4, with
Q plates, 8vo. (pp. 328), cl. {scarce), 8s fid ibid., 1845

Including Experiments with the Cannon Pendulum and its Ballistic Pendulum (pp. 12-115), and with the Musket
Pendulum (pp. 116-63).

12086 MORET (Theodore, s.j.) Tractatus Physico-Mathematicus de ^stu Maris; with
woodcuts, 4to. boards (3 II. mended and one defective) ; VERY rare, £1. 1* Antverpia^, 1665

Interesting as an early work treating exclusively on the theory of the tides. The work is not noticed by Brunet,
Graesse, or Ebert, and is rare.
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12069 MOBEL (A. M. Th.) Traite pratique des Feux d'Artifice, pour le Spectacle, et pour
la Guerre, avec les Petits Feux de Table, et I'Artitice a TUsage des Theatres, premiere edition

;

viith 11 folding copperplates, illustrating a great variety of Fireworks, 8vo. contemporary calf gilt
(rare), \0s Qd

'

Didot, 1800

12070 MOKELOT (Simon, Professeur de Chimie Pharmace^itique a VEcole de Medecine de Paris)
CouRS Elkmentaire theoriciue et ])ratique de Pharmacie-Chimique, ou Manuel du Pharmacien-
Chiniiste; irith folding table, 3 \o\s. 8vo. old calf gilt, with auto, of William Thomas Brande,
F.R.S. (1788-1 865) , 6* Qd 1803

12071 MOREWOOD (Samuel, Surveyor of Excise) Essay on the Inventions and Customs, of both
Ancients and Moderns, in the Use of Inebriating Liquors [and Opium], with interestinf^

Anecdotes, illustrative of the principal Nations of the World, and Historical View of the Extent
and Practice of Distillation, as to its Commerce, and as a Source of National Income; with
much curious Information resi)ecting the Application and Properties of several parts of the
Vegetable Kingdom, woodcuts, 8vo. boards, uncut (SCARCE), 10* 1824

a rare and interesting work, unknown to Lowndes and Allibone.

12072 Philosophical and Statistical History of the Inventions and Customs of Ancient
and Modern Nations in the Manufacture and Use of Inebriating Liquors ; with the
Present Practice of Distillation in all its Varieties ; with an extensive Illustration of the
Consumption and Effects of Opium, and other Stimulants used in the East, as Substitutes for

Wine and Spirits, with front., and woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl. (scarce), \os Dublin, 1838
A new edition of the A"-s''//, much enlarged ' by the addition of new, original and valuable matter ' (Preface). The

chapter on opium is also much enlarged, ' while the evil consequences of undue or irregular indulgence havo been
carefully dopicted and illustrateil by appropriate anecdotes.'

12073 MORFIT (Campbell, Univ. Maryland) Practical Treatise on Pure Fertilizers ; and
the Chemical Conversion of Jtock Guanos, Marlstones, Coprolites, and the Crude Phospliates of
Lime and Alumina generally, into various Valuable Products, with 28 folding plates, and 24
iroodcuts, thick 8vo. cL, uncut, 7s 6d (p. £4. 4^) New York, 1872, or London, 1873

12074 MORGAN (— , late Master of Clare Hall) Six Philosophical Dissertations on the
Mechanical Powers, Elastic Bodies, Falling Bodies, the Cycloid, the Parabola, and the
Rainbow, published by Samuel Clarke, in his Notes upon Ilohault's Physics, done into
English by John Clarkk, with ^folding plates, 4to. (pp. 50), seivn, 4* Cambridge, 1770

12075 MORGAN (Alexander) Elementary Physiography treated exijerimentally, ivith 244
illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., \s dd 1898

12076 MORGAN (E.) The Tavern-Keeper's Guide ; or, the Butler's Assistant : containing Re-
ceipts for the managing, colouring, and flavouring of Foreign Wines, and for making and
managing British Wines and Compounds, with Directions for the making of Yeast, etc. etc. etc.,

3rd Edition, with Additions, cr. 8vo. boards {slightly stained). Is 6d [c. 1810]
Specially interesting for giving on pp. 3!>-98 receipts' for making 30 different varieties of British Wines.

12077 MORGAN (John H., Cambtndge Observatory), and John T. BARBER : ACCOUNT of the
Aurora Borealis seen near Cambridge, Oct. 24th, 1847, with those of Sept. 21, 1846, and
March 19, 1847, seen at the Cambridge Observatory, with 12 coloured plates, impl. 8vo. hf calf,

g. e., with bookplate of Henry D. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S. (SCARCE), 18* 6c? Cambridge [1847]
Valuable for givinjr coloured illustrations of auronc. There is no copy of this work in the Royal Meteorological

Society's Library Catalogue, 1801.

12078 MORGAN (Silvanus ; writer on heraldry) HOROLOGIOGRAPHIA OPTICA : DIALLING Universall
and Particular: Speculative and Practical . . . with diverse Propositions of the Use and Benefit of
Shadows, serving to prick down the Signes, Declination, and Azimuths, on Sun- Dials, etc.,

illustrated by diverse Opticall Conceits ; lastly Topothesia, or a feigned Descrii)tion of the
Court of Art, full of Benefit for the making of Dials, Use of the Globes, Difference of Meridians,
and most Propositions of Astronomie, with many usefull Instruments and Dials in Brasse, made
by Walter BLayes, in More Fields, with finely engraved title, engravingson copper, and mimeroiis
woodcuts, sm. 4to. old panelled calf (corner of engraved title missing and mended, otherwise a FINE
AND LARGE COPY) ; rare, £3. 35 E. and W. Leybourn, 1652

One of the most valued early English works on dialling. It contains a ' Table of Right and Contrary Shadows, to every
l>egree and tenth Minute of the (Quadrant.'

MORGAN (William; actuary to the Equitable Society, F.R.S.) Electrical Experiments to

ascertain the non-conducting Power of a Perfect Vacuum (1785)—v. Kirwan, No. 10207,
ante.

12079 Examination of Dr. [Adair] Crawford's [f.r.s.] Theory of Heat and Combustion,
with plate, 8vo. (pp. 70), seum (scarce), 6s 1781

Controverting Dr. Crawford's theory of heat(w. No. 804 ante), which was still based on the phlogiston theory.

12080 On the Method of determining, from the real Probabilities of Life, the Values of

Contingent Reversions, in which Three Lives are involved in the {Survivorship, 4to. (pp. 32),

seian, Ss Qd 1791
Added to it is : The Longitude of Dunkirk and Paris from Greenwich, deduced by Triangular Measurement, 1787-8, by

Isaac Dalkv, ivitk pb'te, 17'M.

12081 [Second PaperJ, 4to. (pp. 39), seicn, tis 6d 1794
12082 The Principles and Doctrine of Assurances, Annuities on Lives, and Contingent

Reversions, stated and explained, 8vo. boards, uncut, 8s Qd 1821
' Morgan takes high rank among the pioneers of life assurance in England. The phenomenal success of the EciUiTAi'.LB

Society in the midst of so many contemporary failures was mainly due to his careful administration and sound actuarial
ad\ice. The details which he publi8he<l as to the mortality experience of that society furnished data for the amendment
of the Northampton tables, and the constmction of others by various actuaries.'

—

I). N. B.
The above forms the 2nd edition of the Doctrine of Annuities (1779), greatly enlarged, and with ' the different problems

derived from the real probabilities of life rather than from an hypothesis.'
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12084 MORGAN (Augustus de; f.k.a.s., Pro/. Mathematics, Univ. Coll., London) On Ancient and

Modern Usage in Reckoning, 12mo. (pp. 30), unbound, 2s [1849]

12085 Arithmetical Books, from the Invention of Printing to the Present Time : Brief

Notices of a large Number of Works, drawn up from Actual Inspection, 8vo. cl., uncut [scarce),

I2s6d 1847

12086 Another Copy, hf. calf neat, loHh inscr. ' From the Author ' onflyleaf, 14s
An invaluable work, coctaining over ICOO titles, with valuable critical and historical notes, copious introduction, and

'Index of 1580 Names of reported Authors, Editors, etc. of Works on Arithmetic'. 'Few contemporaries were as

profoundly read in the history of mathematics.'—P?-o/. Cajori.
' The most worthless iKJok of a bygone day is a record worthy of preservation. Like a telescopic star, its obscurity, may

render it unavailable for most purposes ; but it serves, in hands which know how to use it, to determine the places of

more important bodies.'—P7-e/ace.

12087 On Arithmetical Computation, 12mo. (pp. 22), unbound, Is 6d [1843]

12088 On the Beats of Imperfect Consonances, with 2 diagrams, 4to. (pp. 19), sewn, 2s 6d
Cambridge, 1858

12089 The Book of Almanacs, with Index of Reference, by which the Almanac may be
found for every Year, whether in Old Style or New, from any Epoch, ancient or modern, to

A.D. 2000, with Means of Finding the Day of any New or Full Moon from B.C. 2000 to A.D. 2000 ;

2nd Edition, oblong 8vo. cL, 3s (p. 6s) 1871

12090 A Budget of Paradoxes, reprinted, with the Author's Additions, from the

Athenaeum [edited by his Wife Sophia], thick 8vo. cL, uncut (scarce), £2. 10s 1872

12091 Another Copy, 7iew hf. morocco gilt, t. e. g., £2. 15s
One of the most interesting and witty books ever written, and invaluable for its history and bibliography of some

scientific fallacies, e.g. 'circle-squaring'. It contains besides a large number of anecdotes, etc. on mathematical and
scientific subjects. ' He had a love of puns, and all ingenious puzzles and paradoxes, which makes his ' Budget of

Paradoxes ' as amusing as it is learned.'—Sir Leslie Stephen.
' It is by far the most individual book of the age—individual, not merely in its own singularity as a book, but as

presenting with a marked degree of clearness and exactness the personality of one who was never quite a man among
other men ... To sum up, this is a book that should be read by those who care about circle squarers and all manner of

jokes, mathematical and other; by those who care to make the acquaintarce of Augustus de Morgan, which it is

well worth while to do ; but above all by those who care to be led into right thinking and warned from wrong.'—Pro/.
W. K. aifford.

12092 On the Calculation of Single Life Contingencies : On Life Contingencies,
No. II—2 papers 12mo. (pp. 44), unbound, 2s Qd [1839-41]

12093 Calculus of Functions (Encyclopaedia Metropolitana), 4to. (pp. 88), unbound, 4s 6d
[1836]

12094 Another Copy, hf. cL, 5s
' His articles on the calculus of functions and on the theory of probabilities (v. Nos. 12129-30 vost) are worthy of special

note. The former contains an investigation of the principles of symbolic reasoning, but the applications deal with the
solution of functional equations rather than with the general theory of functions. '— W. W. R. BoM.

They have never been republished in any form.

12095 On Decimal Coinage, 12mo. (pp. 17), unbound. Is 6d [1847]

12096 The Differential and Integral Calculus, containing Differentiation, Integration,
Development, Series, Diff'erential Equations, Differences, Summation, Equations of DifFerencies,
Calculus of Variations, and Definite Integrals, with Applications, and with Elementary
Illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 869), cl., or, calf, 10s 6d S. D. U. K., 1842

12097 Another Copy, hf morocco gilt, 12s
12098 Another Copy, prize morocco extra^ q.e. [bach faded), with prize inscr. by P. Kelland,

F.B.S., 12s 6d
'^

\
J J^ F n

' still a standard work, and containing much that is original with the author.'—Pro/. Cajori. ' A work of great ability,
and noticeable for the rigorous treatment of infinite series.'— fT. W. R. Ball.

12099 On the Earliest Printed Almanacs, 12mo. (pp. 31), unbound, 2s [1845]
12100 On the Early History of the Signs + and —, 4to. (pp. 10), sewn, 3s Cambridge, 1865
12101 On the Ecclesiastical Calendar, 12mo. (pp. 44), unbound, 2s [1844]
12102 The Elements of Algebra, preliminary to the Differential Calculus, first edition,

with diagrams, large post 8vo. cl., with MS. notes, 3s 1835
12103 — Second Edition [revised] , unth diagrams, large post 8vo. cl., 3s 6d 1837

Still a very useful elementary text-book, and one of those—not too common—which contain reasoning and not rules.

12104 Elements of Arithmetic [5th and l.4st Edition, with eleven New Appendixes],
large post 8vo. cl., 3s 6d 1850, 57, or '61

12105 Elements of Spherical Trigonometry, with woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 32), sewn, with auto.
ofProf N. S. Maskelyne, F.B.S.

> vri-
^.^ggg^

12106 Essay on Probabilities, and on their Application to Life Contingencies and Insurance
Offices, vnth vignette by Finden, and diagrams, fcap. 8vo. cl., 4s Qd [1838]
a work of well-known excellence.
' The best popular, and at the same time most profound English work on the subiect [of probability] is De Morgan's

' Essay on Probabilities.'—Pro/. ir.S./efons.F.jR.S. j l i- j

12107 Explanation of the Gnomonic Projection of the Sphere : a Description of the
Construction and Use of the Larger and Smaller Maps of the Stars ; as also of the Six Maps of
the Earth, illustrated, 8vo. cl., 3s Qd 1836

12108 Formal Logic : or, the Calculus of Inference, Necessary and Probable, 8vo. cl.

(cover very slightly damaged) ; SCARCE, 15s 1847
12109 Another Copy, cl. [cover slightly damaged), with author's inscr. as below, 16s

' H. C. Standert Esq. from the Author.'—Znscr. on flyleaf.
One of the first works attempting to place logic on a mathematical basis. It caused an attack from Sir William

Hamilton, the metaphysician, who accused the author of having appropriated therein his doctrine of the 'quantification
of the predicate '. Prof, de Morgan's reply may be found in his Budget of Paradoxus.
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12111 MORGAN (Augustus de ; f.r.A.S., Prof. Mathematics, Univ. College, Lond.) On the General
Equation of Curves of the Second Degree, 4to. (pp. 8), sewn, with author's inscr. to Dionysius
Lardnery jit., LL.D., F.R.S., 3s Cambridge, 1831

121 12 On the General Principles of which the Composition or Aggregation of Forces
is a Consequence, 4to. (pp. 17), sewn, 3s ib., 1859

12113 On Infinity; and on the Sign of Equality, 4to. (pp. 45), sewn, 45 ib., 1865
' I cannot imagine, said a good mathematician, what people mean by writing about first principles ; it seems to me

like poking into nothing : I have no doubt he truly described his own state.'—p. 2.

12114 Letter to the President, on the Foundation of the [Astronomical] Society, 8vo,

(pp. 2), setvn, \s n. d.

Newton : his Friend and his Niece (1885)—v. Newtoniana, post.

On a Point connected with the Dispute between Keil and Leibnitz about the Inven-
tion of Fluxions (1846)—v. Newtoniana, post.

12115 Recurrence of Eclipses and Full Moons, 12mo. (pp. 3), unbound. Is [1846]
12116 References for the History of the Mathematical Sciences, 12mo. (pp.26), unbound,

2s [1842]

12117 Short Account of some Recent Discoveries in England and Germany relative to the
Controversy on the Invention of Fluxions, 12nio. (pp. 16), unbound, 2s [1851]

12118 Short Supplementary Remarks on the First Six Books of Euclid's Elements,
12mo. (pp. 12), unbound, Is Qd [1848]

12119 On Some Points in the History of Arithmetic, 12mo. (pp. 18), unbound, 2s [1850]
12120 Statement in Answer to an Assertion made by Sir William Hamilton, Prof, of

Logic, Univ. Edin., 8vo. (pp. 16), seicn, 2s 6c? [1847]
His answer to a charge of ' breach of confidetice * and ' false dealing ' in appropriating Sir William Hamilton's ideas on logic.

12121 On the Structure of the Syllogism, and on the Application of the Theory of

Probabilities to Questions of Argument and Authority, 4to. (pp. 30), sewn, with author's
inscr. to John Hoppus, F.R.S. (scarce), 10s 6fl? Cambridge, 1847

This tract, which formed No. I of the Series on Syllogism, together with his work on Formal Logic, started the famous
controversy with Sir William Hamilton on the latter's doctrine of the quantification of the predicate.

12122 On the Study and Difficulties of Mathematics, 8vo. (pp. 98), sewn {no title),

2s 6rf [1831]
12123 Another Copy, with Examples of the Processes of Arithmetic and Algebra,

2 vols. 8vo. in 1, boards, 3s 6rf [1832]
12124 On the Syllogism, No. Ill, and on Logic in General, 4to. (pp. 60), sewn, 5s

Cambridge^ 1858
12125 , No. IV, and on the Logic of Relations, 4to. (pp. 32), sewn, As ib., 1860

12126 , No. V, and on the various Points of the Onymatic System, 4to. (pp. 60), sewn,
4s ib., 1863

The last paper published of the series. No. I is entitled 'On the Structure of Syllogism' {No. 12121), and No. II ' On
the Symbols of Logic ' {Mo. 12127).

12127 On the Symbols of Logic, the Theory of the Syllogism, and in particnlar of the
Copula, and the Application of the Theory of Probabilities to some Questions of Evidence, 4to.

(pp. 51), sewn^ 5s ib., 1850
Forming No. II of the Syllogism Series.

12128 A Theorem relating to Neutral Series, 4to. (pp. 13), sewn, with auto, of John
Hoppus, F.E.S., 2s ib., 1865

12129 Theory of Probabilities (Encyclopaedia Metropolitana), 4to. (pp. 98), unbound,
4s [1836]

12130 Another Copy, hf. cL, 4s 6rf

12131 Trigonometry and Double Algebra, toith front, and diagrams, 8vo. cl. (scarce),
12s 6rf 1849

' His ' double algebra ' was the forerunner of quaternions, and contained the complete geometrical interpretation of
V - 1 '•

—

R.A.S. Monthly Notices. Sir W. R. Hamilton acknowledged the suggestions he received from the above work in
inventing Quaternions in his Lectures on Quaternions (q. v. ante).

' Double algebra means algebra in which each symbol stands for an object of thought having two distinct and inde-
pendent qualities'.—Pre/ac«,

12132 On the Use of Small Tables of Logarithms in Commercial Calculations, and on
the Practicability of a Decimal Coinage, l2mo. (pp. 17), unbound, Is 6d [1840]

12133 , Memoir of, by his Wife Sophia Elizabeth, with select Letters, autotype portrait,

8vo. cl. (o. p.), 8s 6d 1882
Not only of great interest as a biography, but valuable for the author's interesting correspondence with Sir William

Hamilton, Sir John Herschel, Dean Peacock, John Stuart Mill, Admiral Smyth, Dr. Whewell, and many others.

V. Nos. 10796-7, ante.

12134 MOBQAN (Major F. C.) Handbook of Artillery Materiel, 5th Edition, with 23 plates

and i folding tables {linen-mounted), 12mo. hf. morocco, 2s Qd 1892

12135 MOKGAN-BBOWN (WiUiam), Letters Patent to, for the Invention of ' Improvements
in Electric Telephony (Transmitting or Causing Sounds for Telegraphing Messages) and
Telephonic Apparatus '

: a Communication from abroad by Alexander Graham BELL,'Mn<A
5 plates {A folding), impl. 8vo. (pp. 21), sewn {scarce), 6s Qd 1877

The patent specification of the invention of Graham Bell's magneto-telephono.'
12136 M0R02^I (Fernando) Dello Stato Antico e MoDERNO'del FiUME Arno, e delle Cause e

de' Rimedi delle sue Inondazioni : Ragionamento Istorico Mattematico ; with 2 plates {\ folding),
other engravings, andfolding plan of Florence, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, old white vellum {fine copy) ; with
booklabel of George Bennie, F.R.S. , 8s 6rf FirenzCy 1762-6
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12138 MORGANS (William, Bristol School of Mines) Manual of Mining Tools, fcap. 8vo., vith

Atlas, containing 20 folding plates loith 235 Jigures, 4to.—2 vols, cl., 4s 1871

12139 MOBIN (Gen. Arthur Jules; de VInsiitut) Aide-Memoire de Mecanique PRATIQUE,
2e Edition, augmentee de Resultats nouveaux d'Experiences sur les Turbines, etc. etc. ; with

61 illustrations, 8vo. hf. calf {rubbed), 2s %d Metz, 1838

12140 Troisieme Edition, augmentee de Tables relatives au Mouvement de I'Eau dans les

Tuyaux de Conduite, etc. etc. ; with 59 woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf, 3s 1843

12141 Quatrieme Edition, augmentee de Resultats d'ExPERiENCES sur les Turbines, etc.

etc. ; with 70 woodcuts^ 8vo. hf. green morocco gilt, 3s Qd 1847

12142 CiNQUiEME Edition [considerablement augmentee]; with 74 woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf

{binding damaged), 3s 6d 1864

12143 Fundamental Ideas of Mechanics and Experimental Data, revised, translated,

and reduced to Enslish Units of Measure by Joseph Bennett, with I2i woodcuts. Svo.cl. {scarce),

6s New York, 1860
The chapter on friction is of special interest, as the author was the first to investigate that of gliding and rolling

bodies.

12144 Machines et Appareils destines a I'El^vation des Eaux ; ivith 9folding plates, Svo.

cl. {nice copy), with auto, of 0. Henrici, F.R.S., 4ts 1863
Treating of pumps and hydraulic rams. Mr. P. R. Bjorling, in his work on Pumps, refers to the author as ' that great

and justly celebrated French Hydraulic Engineer '.

12145 NouvELLES Experiences sur le Frottement, faites a Metz en 1832 [Second
Memoire, avec Rapport par F. Arago] ; with 4 folding plates, 4to. sewn, 5s 6d 1834

a classic work on friction, ' prcsentant des resultats precieux pour la physique v.t pour les arts.'—F. Arctfjo.

12146 Resistance des Materiaux, 2^ Edition ; with 6 folding plates ; and diagrams, 8vo. hf.

calf, 3s 1857

12147 mORIN (Jean Baptists, m.d., Parisiis Regius Mathematum Professor) Astrologia
Gallica Principiis et Rationibus propriis stabilitata, atque in XXVI Libros distributa, non
solum ASTROLOGLE JUDICIARLE studiosis, sed etiaiu Philosophis, Medicis, et Theologis oiimibus

per-necessaria : quippe multa complectens eximia ad Scientias illas spectantia ; with fine portrait

on copper by N. Poilly after A. B. Flamen {brilliant impression), and numerous diagrams and
horoscopes, thick folio, contemporary white vellum extra, g. e. {slightly foxed, but a fine and
LARGE copy) ; RARE, £1. 12^ 6d Hagce-Comitis, Adrianus Vlacq, 1661

The author enjoyed a great reputation as an astrologer, and the fultilment of his horoscopes (ejj. the deaths of

Gustavus Adolphus, Cardinal de Richelieu, Cinq-Mars, etc.) gained him the patronage of many eminent personages of tlie

time. He was often consulted by Cardinals Richelieu and Mazarin, the latter of whom allowed him a pension
of 2,000 livres, which (contrary to his usual practice) was paid regularly. His most eminent service to science was an
attempt to determine the longitude by lunar and stellar distances.

The above work contains the author's Life (pp. 21), which is still the chief authority on him.
' Get ouvrage, auquel il travailla pendant 30 ans, fut public jmr les soins de Louise-Marie de Gonzague, reine de

Pologne, qui fit les frais de I'impression. . . . Morin pent etre regarde comme 1 e dernier des astrologue.*! . . . . fson

aveuglement I'empecha de rendre .justice aux decouvertes de Kopernic, et il soutiut, avec une sorte de rage, centre
Gassendi et Bernier, I'immobilite de la terre.'

—

Biogr. Gen.

12148 Tabul.e Rudolphin.4^>, or the Rudolphine Tables, supputated to the Meridian of

Uraniburge, first, by John Kepler, from the Observations of Ticiio Brahe, afterwards digested

into a most Accurate, and Easie Compendium, 12mo. sewn, 7s 6d 1675

12149 MOE.ITZ (Edward Ralph, F.i.c), and T. A. GLENDINNING : Notes on Diastatic
Action, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, with inscr. to Prof. Meldola, F.R.S., Is 6rf 1892

12150 , and George Harris MOBBIS, ff.i.c. : Text-Book of the Science of P>rewing,
based on a Course of Six Lectures delivered by E. R. MORITZ at the Finsbury Technical
College, with 10 plates and 13 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl. {name on title) ; very SCARCE, £2. 2.$ 1891

The first English theoretical text-book on brewing, treating the subject as part of chemical science, and intended
as a scientific companion volume to E. K. Southby's ' Practice of Brewing '. The work soon went out of print, and is now
very scarce.

12151 MOBLEY (Christopher Love) : Collectanea Chymica Leydensia, id est, MAi-:TSiANA,
Margraviana, le Mortiana, sc. trium in Academia Lngduno-Batava Facultatis Chimicae
Professorum, qui isthpec Discipulis suis, ex omni Europa illo confluentibus, per hos Annos, non
solum ostenderunt, verum etiam suis Verbis dictarunt. Opus, quingentis, et amplius, Processibus
adornatum, omnibus et Medicis, et Chimicis, et Pharmacop^is, imprimis utile ; cum obinsigneni
plerorumque usitatiorumProcessuum Varietatem, tum novam, atque elegantem in singulis operandi
Rationem, tribus his, tantisque Viris, in Usu habitam. Collegit, digessit et edidit C. L. M., sm.
4to. old calf gilt, \2s 6d Lugd.Bat., Henr. Drummond, 1684

12152 Editio Nova, plurimis novis elegantioribus et accuratioribus Experimentis instructa
et aucta, meliorem in Ordinem redacta, ubivis correcta, a superfluis Processubus mundata per
Theodorum Muykens, m.d., 12rao. sound copy in contemporary calf gilt, Is Qd

Antverpia:, 1702
'Morley was accustomed to take copious notes of lectures, cases, etc He was evidently of remarkably wide

knowledge in medicine and other sciences. He published Collectanea Chymica Leydensia (16S4), which is evidently
exti-acted from the note-books above referred to. It consists of a large number of chemical and pharmaceutical
receipts taken from the lectures of van Maiits, [Christiaan] Marggrav, and Le Mort.'—D. JV. D. The preface contains
biographical information.

12153 MOBOGUES (Sebastien Fran9ois Bigot, Vicomte de; Lt.-Gcn. des Armees navales)

Essay de TApplication des Forces Centrales aux Effets de la Poudre k Canon, d'oii Ton
d^duira une Theorie propre a perfectionner les differentes Bouches a Feu ; with folding plate, post
8vo. old calf joints broken), 7s Qd 1737

Bound up with the above are : Proces-Verbal des Epreuves faites aux Ecoles d'Artillerie de Douay, sur les Portees des
Pieces de quatre longues, et de celles de quatre courtes du nouveau Modele, AmsL, 1772: Reponse de I'Auteur de I'Essai

sur rUsage de I'Artillerie dans la Guerre de Campagne et dans celle de Sieges, a I'Auteur d'un Livre intitule : Artillerie

NouveUe, (itc. (pp. 35), .^.d. [c. 1772].
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12155 MOBLAND (Sir Samuel) The Description and Use of Two Arithmetick Instruments,
together with a Short Treatise, explaining and demonstrating the Ordinary Operations of
Arithmetick, as likewise a Perpetual Almanack, and several Useful Tables, v-ith 13 copper-
plates {4: folding), 10 tables on copper, and diagrams, 16mo. contemporary calf (joints ireak) ;

rare, £2. ^s Qd Moses Pitt, at the White-Hart in Little-Britain, 1673

12156 Another Copy, with the rare engraved portrait *in a wig' ; fine and large
copy in contemporary calf gilt (back slightly damaged), £3. 36'

The above work includes, with a separate title, dated 1(J7J :
' A New and most useful Instrument for Addition and

Snbstraction of Pounds, Shillings, Pence, and Farthings, without charging the Memory, disturbina; the Mind, or exposing
the Operator to any Uncertainty : which no Method lieretofore published, can justly pretend to. Invented and presented
to . . . Charles II. ltJC6 by S. Morland'.

' The arithmetical machines, originally presented to Charles IF. in 1602 [sic], were manufactured for sale by Humphry
Adanson, who lived with Jonas l^oore in the Tower of London. By means of them the four fundamental rules of
aritlnnetic were readily worked. This calculating machine apjiears to have been a modification of one constrncted by
JJlaise Pascal about 1042. One of Morland's machines [which were the prototype of Thomas's arithmometerj is now at
South Kensington '.—7>. A^ B.

12157 Elevation des Eaux par toute Sorte de Machines, reduite a la Mesure, au Poids, a
la Balance, par le Moyen d'lin nouveau Piston, et Corps de Ponipe, et d'un noiiveau Mouvement
Cyclo-Elliptique en rejettantl'Usage de toute Sorte de Manivelles ordinaires ; avec 8 Prop>LEMES
de Mechanique pro]*osez aiix plus habiles et aux plus scavans du Siccle ;

printed in red and
black, with 33 fine copperplates, and folding table, 4to. old calf gilt, newly and neatly
rebacked (very rare), £1. 105 Jean Jombert [1685]

12158 Another Copy, with fine portrait by Pierre Lombart after Sir P. Lely, finely
bound in old English crimson morocco extra, gilt backs, Harleian gold tooling on sides,

g. e. (bands of back slightly rubbed, nevertheless a. very fine copy), £5. bs
This copy is from the library of George Rennie, c.e., f.r.s., and belonged originally to William Ludlam, pr.,

mathematician (1717-88), who has written on the flyleaf an account of the author's water engine at Windsor, which ' raised
water from the Thames i30 feet above the top of Windsor Castle at the rate of CO barrels per hour by eight men ' (/>. N. B).

Ths above is a very rare, if not unique, i^-.fw, not only from having a i)ortrait added, but also for having, in place of the
' Almanac Perpetuel ' usually occurring, a ' Table des Pieds Quarrez et Pieds Cubiques '.

Tliis is the author's most important work (no English edition of which has ever been published), and includes his
invention of the y>ZK?i5rerj)itmj), containing the gland and sturting box—a contrivance often erroneously attributed to
.James Watt. The appendix contains ' Reflexions tres-curieuses sur la Proportion Continue', 'Table pour la Quadrature
du Corcle ', and Huit Problemcs de Mechanique proposezaux plus habiles Machinistes du Siecle',

' Morland was one of the chief mechanicians of his time. His most important discoveries were in connexion with
liydrostatics. The problems connected with raising water to a height by mechanical means were receiving a great
amount of attention during the middle of the XVII. century, and to the discoveries in this fleld (in which Morland bore an
important part) are largely attributed the subsequent rapid development of the steam-engine and the accelerated rate of
evolution in mechanical science generally.'—D. N. B.

In the original MS. of the alK)ve work (preserved in the British Museum) the author made an important suggestion for
employing steam for working pumps, which made him one of the first to demonstrate the practical utility of steam-power.

' The plunger i)ump was invented by Sir Samuel Morland, and patented by him in 1G75. The best feature in Sir
Samuel's invention is the stutting-box. This last-named contrivance, whose universal utility is testified by its very
general use, and without which the steam engine could scarcely exist, is undoubtedly the invention of this distinguished
and ingenious man, and alone ought to render his name immortal '.— Willw/m Pole, F.R S.

12159 Hydrostaticks : or, INSTRUCTIONS concerning "Water Works collected out of the
Papers of Sir Samuel Morland [with Preface by his Son Joseph Morland], containing' the
Method which he made Use of in this Curious Art, with 5 woodcuts, 16nio. coiitemporary sherp
(rare), £1. 55 John Lawrence, 1697

' Containing an account of various methotls of raising water, and tables of square and cube roots. It appears from
the preface that a number of mathematical papers, left by Morland, were then in hip son's possession.'

—

D. N. B.
'He told me particularly that they [the papers printed in the above work] contained the Mystery of that Art and

nimble Dispatch, which he was Master of in the Jfaking and Managing of (more especially) such Mechanical Engines as
relate to the Water '.—/'/v;/f(.-e.

12160 MORRISON OBSERVATORY, Glasgow, Mc, Publications of the. No. I, containing'

Description of the Instruments, and Details of Determination of the Geo<rraphic Co-ordinates of

the Meridian Pier, miscellaneous Observations, and Notes, prepared by the Director, Carr
Waller Pritchett, with plates, roy. 4to. sewn, 4s Lynn, Mass., 1887

12161 MORRISON (G. James, m.i.c.e.) Maps, their Uses and Construction, t<?f<A 45 rfia^mw.?,
cr. Svo. cl., 3s (p. 5s nett) 1901

12162 MORRISON (Commr. Richard James, r.n. ; 'Zadkiel') The Comet: a large Litho-
graphic Map of the True Course of Encke's Comet, with a Letter to the Members of the
Royal Astronomical Society, with 2 folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 45), sewn, 6s 6d [1860]

This paradox (which is not budgeted by Prof, de Morgan) attempts to explain the course of comets in agreement with
the author's geocentric system.

'Zadkiel 'Tao Sze' as a Lieutenant in the Navy seems queer nowadays, but such he was before he took up with
astrology. Whether he was a fool or a charlatan can never be proved ; but he showed much bravery on active service
before he was twenty, and was equally brave in saving life afterwards. He became a stubborn paradoxer as well as the
most popular prophetaster of his time.

12163 The New Principia ; or True System of Astronomy, in which the Earth is proved
to be the Stationary Centre of the Solar System ; and the Sun is shown to be only 8(55,006

Miles from the Earth, and the Moon only 32,828-."» Miles distant ; while the Sun travels yearly
in an Ellipse around the Earth, the other Planets moving about the Sun in Ellipses also, ivith

2folding plates and 8 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 64), sewn (scarce), Is Qd [1868]

Avowedly written to supersede the Primipia, and to show up 'the absurdity of the whole system taught by
Newton '.—Intro.

' Dedicated to the Schoolmasters of Great Britain. Gentlemen, You can all understand this work. You have in your
hands the forming the minds of the next generation of men. If you learn hereby the Truth, as to Astronomy, you are
responsible for informing yonr Papils' minds in fX>Dformity therewith. Your respectful servant. The Author '.
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12165 MORRICE (Alexander, common brewer) Practical Treatise on Brewing the Various

Sorts of Malt Liquor ; with Examples of each Species, and the Mode of Using the Thermo-
meter and Saccharometer ; with General Instructions for making Malt ; and Tables of Excise on
Strong and Table Beer ; 6th Edition, with the Laws relating to Brewers, Malsters, and Innkeepers,
by John Williams, with woodcuts, 8vo. boards, uncut, QsQd 1819

12166 Seventh Edition, considerably improved, with Appendix containing Patents, etc. for

the Latest Improvements in Brewing [and Glossary], with front, by S. BeUin of interior of a
brewery, and woodcuts, Svo. hf. calf, with bookplate of H. B. H. Beaufoy, F.E,S., Is 6d 1827

12167 Eighth Edition [unchanged], with front, {water-stained), and woodcuts, Svo. boards,

65 Qd 1834
All the above editions contain a History of the London Brewery from William II [. to the present Time.

12168 MORRIS (Albert T. J., Incumbent of St. James's, Muthill) Treatise on Meteorology, with
the latest Discoveries and Theories, illustrated, post 8vo. cl., 4s Edin., 1866

12169 MORSE (Harmon Northrup ; Johns Hopkins Univ.), J. C. W. FRAZER, and P. B.
DUNBAR : The Osmotic Pressure of Cane-Sugar in the Vicinity of 5^, roy. 8vo. (pp. 52),

sewn, with Prof. Morse's inscr.. 2s 6d [Baltimore], 1907
12170 , E. J. HOFFMAN, and W. L. KENNON : A Redetermination of the

Osmotic Pressure and of the Depression of the Freezing Points of Cane Sugar Solutions,
roy. 8vo. (pp. 55), sewn, with Prof. Morse's inscr.. 2s 6d [ibid.'i, 1906

12171 , and William W. HOLLAND : The Osmotic Pressure of Cane Sugar
Solutions in the Vicinity of the Freezing Point of Water, roy. 8vo. (pp. 43), sewn, with
Prof. Morse's inscr., 2s 6d

"

{.ib-l, ld07
12172 , and B. S. HOPKINS: The Osmotic Pressure and the Depression of the

Freezing Points of Solutions of Glucose, with 2 plates and 7 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. (pp. 39),

sewn, with Prof Morse's inscr., 2s Qd [«6.], 1906
12173 , and William W. HOLLAND : The Osmotic Pressure of Cane Sugar Solutions

at 20«, roy. Svo. (pp. 20), sewn, 2s [ib.], 1909
12174 The Osmotic Pressure of Cane Sugar Solutions at 25^, roy. 8vo. (pp. 19),

sewn, with Prof. Morsels inscr., 2s [e6.], 1909
12175 The Osmotic Pressure of Glucose Solutions at 10^, roy. 8vo. (pp. 18), sewn,

with Prof. Morse's inscr., 2s [ib.] , 1908
12176 The Regulation of Temperature in the Measurement of Osmotic Pressure,

with 4 plates, roy. Svo. (pp. 26), sewn, with Prof. Morse's inscr., 2s [ib.], 1909
12177 , J. C. W. FRAZER, B. MEARS, and others : The Relation of Osmotic

Pressure to Temperature, with 26 plates, 5 parts roy. Svo. (pp. 134), sewn, with Prof. Morse's
inscr., I0s6d [^6.], 1911

12178 Part IV: The Membranes, roy. Svo. (pp. 20), sewn, Is Qd [ib.], 1911
12179 , and B. F. LOVELACE : The Osmotic Pressure and the Depression of the

Freezing Points of Solutions of Glucose, roy. Svo. (pp. 37), sewn, with Prof. Morse's inscr.,

2s 6d [ib.l 1907
12180 , and F. M. ROGERS : The Osmotic Pressure of Glucose Solutions in fhe

Vicinity of the Freezing Point of Water, roy. Svo. (pp. 48), sewn, with Prof Morse's inscr.,

2s 6d [ib.], 1907
12181 , and B. F. LOVELACE: Improvements in Manometers for the . Measurement of

Osmotic Pressure, with 6 illustrations, roy. Svo. (pp. 13), sewn, with Prof Morse's inscr.. Is 6rf

[ib.], 1908
12182 , and Brainerd MEARS : Improvement in Cells for the Measurement of Osmotic

Pressure, with 4 illustrations, roy. Svo. (pp. 12), sewn, with Prof. Morse's inscr.. Is Qd [ib.], 1908
12183 The Osmotic Pressure of Cane Sugar Solutions at 15", roy. Svo. (pp. 20),

seivn, with Prof Morse's insGi\, Is 6d [ib.], 1908
12184 , and H. V. MORSE : The Osmotic Pressure of Cane Sugar Solutions at 10°, roy.

Svo. (pp. 14), sewn, with Prof. Morse's inscr.. Is Qd [ib.], 1908
12185 MORSE (Harry W., Harvard Univ.) On Evaporation from the SURFACE of a SolidSphere,

roy. Svo. (pp. 7), sewn. Is [Boston, Mass.], 1910
12186 The Internal Resistance of the Lead Accumulator, with 13 illustrations, roy. Svo.

(pp. 24), sewn. Is Qd [ibid.], 1911
12187 Some Minute Phenomena of Electrolysis, with 3 illustrations, roy. Svo. (pp. 6), sewn,

Is [ib:], 1910
12188 MORTIMER (G. W.) Manual of Pyrotechny ; or a Familiar System of Recreative Fire-

Works, ?/jiYA 2 /o/c?^wg'/J/a<e5, Svo. 6oarc?5, 65 6rf .
' 1824

12189 Pyrotechny ; or a Familiar System of Recreative Fire-Works, 2nd Edition, revised, with
28 vjoodcuts, cr. Svo. sewn {a few II. soiled), 3s n. d.

a new edition of the Manual.
12190 MOSCHICK (P.) Die Bahnen der am 3. August und am 28. September 1905 erschienerien

hellen Meteore, Svo. (pp. 32), sewn, Is Qd Karlsruhe, 1909
12191 MOSER (A.) Anleitung zum Gebrauche des Mikroskops, fUr Aerzte, Naturforsch'er und

Freunde der Natur ; withfolding plate, Svo. sewn, os Berlin, 1839
Unknown to Poggendorff.

12192 MOSSMAN (Robert Cockburn, f.r.s.e. ; Argentine Meteorological Office) The Meteorology
of Edinburgh, with 8 charts, 3 parts 4to. 12s Qd (p. £1. Ss Qd nett) Edin., 1896-1902

12193 MOUZ]^ (— , Chef de Bataillon du Ginie) Traite de Fortification Souterraine," suivi de
quatre Memoires sur les Mines ; with 20folding copperplates, 4to. unbound. Is Qd 1804
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12195 MOSELET (Benjamin, m.d., Physician to Chelsea Hospital) Treatise on Sugar, with
Miscellaneous Medical Observations ; '2nd Edition, with considerable Additions, 8vo. boards,
uncut, with author s inscr. [scarce), lOs 6rf 1800

' Containing the exciting story of the death of Three-fingered Jack, a famous negro outlaw slain by three Maroons, who
described their encounter in 17S1 to Dr. Moseley '.—D. N. B.

12196 [MOSELEY (Henry, f.r.s. ; Canon of Bristol)] DEFINITE INTEGRALS (Encyclopaedia
Metropolitana), 4to. (pp. 54), sevm, 3« 6rf' [1837]

One of the author's more important works (D, N. B.), and never reprinted.

12197 Illustrations of Mechanics, icith 85 woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. c/., 3s 1839
12198 Lectures on Astronomy at King's College, London, 2nd Edition, m^A^on^. and woogl-

cuts, post 8vo. cL, 2s Qd 1846
12199 Third Edition, revised, tvith front, and woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 35 1850
12200 Fourth [last] Edition, revised, withfront., and woodcuts, 12mo. cl., Ss 1854
12201 The Mechanical Principles of Engineering and Architecture, with numerous

woodcuts, etc., 8vo. cl., with auto, of George liennic, F.K.S., 4s 1843
12202 Second [last] Edition [enlarged], with numerous woodcuts, 8vo. hf morocco {title

stamped) ; scarce, 8s 6d 1855
' a standard text-book on the subject.'—P?-o/, Mahan.
This edition contains four additional articles in the Appendix, which include one ' On the Rolling of Ships ', containing

the formula by which the dynamical stability of all ships of war has since been calculated, and * one of the most ex-
tensively useful results of Moseley's nxathematical labours ' (D. N. B.).

Another is the article on the observed motion of the lead on the roof of Bristol Cathedral under changes of
temperature, ' which caused him to advance the tlieory that the motion of glaciers might be similarly explained.'—D. N. B.

'Moseley's chief merit is the introduction into English of the methods of the French elasticians, notably Poncelet's
conception of work. . . . The book contains a good deal which might be useful even to the practical student of to-^ay, for

many of the problems considered are not to be found in the ordinary text-books.'—Tod/nfnter £ Pearson's History of
EhuiticUy.

12203 Researches in the Theory of Machines, unth diagrams, 4to. (pp. 21), unbound,

12204 On the Rolling Motion of a Cylinder, roy. 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, with author's inscr.,

3i6d 1851
Interesting in connexion with railway engineering, as giving algebraical formulae for the driving wheel of the engine

and its slip.

12205 Treatise on Hydrostatics and Hydrodynamics, with 4 folding plates, 8vo. cl., Ss

Cambridge, 1830
12206 Another Copy, hf calfgilt {nice copy), 3s 6d
12207 Treatise on Mechanics, applied to the Arts, including Statics and Hydrostatics,

illustrated, fcap. 8vo. cl., 2s %d 1834
12208 Second Edition, improved, illustrated, post 8vo. cL, Zs 1839
12209 MOSSOTTI (Ottaviano Fabrizio ; Univ. Pisa) Discussions Analitica sull' Influenza

che I'Azione di un Mezzo Dielettrico ha sulla Distribuzione dell' Elettricita alia

Superficie di pill Corpi Elettrici disseminati in esso, roy. 4to. (pp. 26), sewn {scarce), 6s 6rf

Modena, 1846
This memoir contains important investigations on the distribution of electricity in the dielectric medium, which were

also made six years afterwards, but independently, by R. Clausius, to whom they are generally ascribed. The author's
name is not even mentioned in Hoppe's ' Geschichte der Elektrizitat.'

12210 FoRMOLA per rappresentare la Tensione del Vapor Acqueo, 4to. (pp. 11), cl. cover,

with author's inscr. to the Duca di Rignano, 4s 6d
,

ibidem, 1837
12211 Sur les Forces qui regissent la Constitution Inti^rieure des Corps : Aper^a pour

servir t\ la Determination de la Cause et des Lois de TACTION Mol^cULAIRE, 4to. (pp. 34), sewn,
with inscr. {scarce), 8s 6d Turin, 1836

An important memoir on molecular physics treated mathematically, which became of authority in the modem
analytical treatment of the theories of matter and space. '

•

' Consideiant I'ether comme une masse continue, et les molecules comme des corps isoles, j'ai trouv6 que si ces
demieres .sont spheriques, elles s'environrientd'une atmosphere dont la density decroit suivantune lonction de la distance,
qui contient un facteur exponentiel.'—P. 9.

12212 On the Variation in the Mean Motion of the Comet of Encke, produced by the
Resistance of an Ether, translated by Dr. Olinthus Gregory, 4to. (pp. 8), seivn, 4s 1824

Interesting as an early attempt (treated mathematically) at ascribing a frictional property to the ether—a subject
experimented on within recent years with negative results.

Although one of the first to treat analytically such subjects as molecular x)hypics and ether problems, the author
received unmerited neglect by his contemporaries, and is not even noticed in the Biographie Generale.

12213 MOTT (T. F.) Two Papers on the Origin of Organic Colour, 8vo. (pp. 14 , sewn,' Is 6d
Leicester, 1898

Suggesting a physiological origin of colour in plants and animals.
'

12214 MOUAT (Frederic J., m.d), and H. Saxon SNELL, f.r.i.b.a. : Hospital Con-
struction and Management, urith numerous plates and woodcuts, and folding rntap {linen

mounted), 4to. hf. morocco {rubbed) ; o.p., 8s 6d (p. £1. 10s) 1883
12215 MOULIN (Alfred) Correlation des Lois Naturelles, 8vo. (pp. 40), sewn, Is Qd s. d.

12216 MOUNTAINE (William, f.r s.) The Seaman's Vade-Mecum and Defensive War at
Sea, containing the Proportions of Rigging, Masts and Yards, Weight of Anchors, Sizes and
Weight of Cables and Cordage, List of the Navy, Exercise of the Small-Arms, Bayonet,
Granadoes and Great Guns, Duty of Officers, etc., also, shewing how to prepare a Merchant-Ship
for a Close Fi^ht, etc., etc., and Essay on Naval Bookkeeping, the Method of forming Signals,
etc., with 2 foldinq plates, 12mo. old calf {joints cracked, and some II. soiled), 8s 6rf 1761

12217 MOUSSON (Albert, Zurich) Die Physik aiif Grundlage der ErfahrunGt 3. [neueste]
umgearbeitete Auflage ; with 5folding plates and 1258 woodcuts, 3 vols. 8vo. hf. calf {slightly

browned), 10s (p. M. 36 sewn) . Zurich, 1879-1882
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12219 MOUKEAUX (Thomas) Sur la Construction des Cartes Magnetiques ; loith 2 woodcuts,

8vo. (pp. 42), sewn (o. p.), Is Qd 1^^
12220 Determination des Elements Magnetiques en France, accompagnee de Nouvelles

Cartes Magnetiques dressees pour le 1*='" Janvier 1885; with 4 maps, roy. 4to. sewn, 45 Qd

(p. F. 10 nett) 1886

12221 Determinations Magnetiques dans le Bassin Occidental de la Mediterranee.
—Cartes magnetiques de cette Region au l^^' Janvier 1888, 4to. (pp. 5), sewn, \s 6d 188S

12222 Determinations Magnetiques faites en France pendant I'Annee 1889, impl. 4to.

(pp. 80), sewn, with author's inscr., 35 be? 1889

12223 MOXLET (Joseph. Henry Sutton, pr.) Tides Simply Explained ; with Practical Hints to

Mariners, diagrams, large post 8vo. cl., 3s &d l'^9S

Directed against the ' extraordinary fallacies ' of Sir George Airy, Lord Kelvin, Sir Robert Ball, and Sir G. H. Darwin,

and establishing a tidal theory of the author's own making.

12224 MOXON (Joseph, f.r.s., hydrographer to the King) Compendium Euclidis Curiosi {sic] :

or, Geometrical Operations, shewing how with one Single Opening of the Compasses and
a Straight Ruler all the Propositions of Euclid's first Five Books are Performed,
translated out of Dutch, sni. 4to. (pp. 34), sewn (rare), 8s 6d J. C. for J. Moxon, 1677

This work was unknown to AUibone and the author's biographer in D. X. B., while Poggendorff omits the author

altogether from his Haudworierhuch. At end is a 6-p. Catalogue 'Jast I. defective) of the author's globes, maps,

mathematical instruments, and books, ivith prices.

12225 Mathematicks made Easie : or, a Mathematical Dictionary, explaining the

Terms of Art. and Difficult Phrases used in Arithmetick, Geometry, Astronomy, ASTROLOGY,
and other Mathematical Sciences, with Appendix of Weights and Measures, the Marks, Symbols,

or Abreviations commonly used in Algebra, etc., with 3 plates and diagrams, 12mo. old calf,

{back of binding damaged, and title scribbled on) ; RARE, 175 6^/ apud auctorem, 1679
First edition of the tirs't mathematical dictionary ever published in any language. It was followed by Ozanani's,

V. Xu. 3422, ante, published in 1601. At end is a Catalogue oi Globes, etc., made and sold by the Author (pp. 7).

12226 Second Edition, corrected and much enlarged by Hen. Coley, with 4 plates, 12mo.

sound copy in contemporary calf, lOs 6d o,. e., 1692

12^7 [Third Edition :] collected from Monsieur Ozanam's Dictionaire Mathematique,
Vitalis. and others, etc. etc. etc., with fine portrait by F. H. van Hove, and 5 plates {2 folding),

large 12mo. sound copy in contemporary calf {rebacked), \os W. Hawes, 1701
This edition contains at end 'The Description and Explanation of Mathematical Instruments ', with a separate

title. As appears from the title, this edition was rewritten, and based on Ozanam's work.
The terras are arranged alphabetically. The editor, Henry Coley, was * Teacher of the Mathematicks in Baldwins

Gardens', which a hundred years after sank into the terrible slum which was chosen by Lord Addington as the site uf

8t. Albau's, Holborn.
12228 Practical Perspective ; or Perspective made easie. Teaching by the Opticks, Cat-

optricks, and Dioptircks [sic], with 42 large copperplates {some folding), folio, old calf {RARE),
£1. 5s apud auctorem, 1670

According to the author this was the first English work on practical perspective. Some of the plates give interesting

views of interiors of houses.

12229 A Tutor to Astronomie and Geographie: or an Easie and speedy Way to know the

Use of both the Globes, Coelestial and Terrestrial, with the Antient Poetical Stories of the Stars,

collected from Dr. Hood, and a Discourse of the Antiquity, Progress and Augmentation of

Astronomie, first edition, with front., including portraits of Ptolemy and Tycho Brahe, and vieto

of London with London Bridge, numerous engravings on copper and wood, and diagrams, sm. 4to.

hf. calf {slightly water-stained, but a sound copy), £1. 1* a. e., 1659
The work professes to teach the subject 'more fully' and amply than hath ever been set forth either by Gemma

PVisius, Metius, Hues, Wright, Blaew, or any others that have taught the Use of the Globes : And that so plainly and
methodically that the meanest Capacity may at first reading apprehend it.' The work is still based on the system of Tycho
Brahe. Another work by the author, based on the Copernican system, was published in 16(55, but does not appear to havtr*

been successful, for it was never reprinted.

12230 Third Edition, corrected and enlarged, with Appendix shewing the Use of the
Ptolomaick [sic'] Sphere, engravings on copper, and woodcuts, sm. 4to. old calf, lOs 6d T. Roycroft, 1674

12231 Another Copy, old calf {newly and neatly rebacked), 12s
The above edition is dedicated to Sarimel Pepys, ' Principal Officer of the Xavy '. Pp. 136-lSl treat of Diallixo, an 1

contain a description of the Dial at Leadenhall Corner, made by John Leek.
12-232 [filOTA (Juan Perez de, Canonigo de Granada) Tratado de Geometria Practica y

Speculativa : Tratado de A.stronomia] ; with wood^Ms and numerous diagrams, 2 vols, folio

in 1, old limp vellum {titles missing and last 10 II. of Table of ' Astronomia ' in MS.) ; very rare,
£2. 2s [Alcala de Henares, 1573J
Two very rare work.s which were unknown to Poggendorff (who does not even mention the author's name), Brunet,

Ebert, Montucla, and others, while Prof. M. Cantor only mentions the author's Aritimtica.
The second book of the Geometria treats of surveying, and describes and illustrates some surveying instruments ;

pp. 171-2 of the Astronomia give a description of America, pp. 194-5 the latitude and longitude of 119 towns of Europe,
Africa and Asia, while book III deals with Dialling.

12233 MUCK (F.) Chemische Aphorismen liber Steinkohlen ; with folding tables, 4to. (pp. 24),

sewn, 3s Bochum, 1873
12234 Grundzuge und Ziele der Steinkohlen-Chemie ; with folding tables, roy. 8vo. cl.

{scarce), 4* Bonn, 1881
12235 MTJLCAHY (John, Queen's Coll., Galway) Principles of Modern Geometry, with

numerous Applications to Plane and Spherical Figures, and Appendix of Questions, diagram's.
8vo. cl., 4s Dublin, 1852

12236 Another Copy, with auto, of, and 10 pp. of MS. matter by. Sir Howard Warburton
Elphinstone, As dd

12237 Second [latest] Edition, revised, with numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl., 6s ibid., 1862
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12239 MUDGE (John; M.D., F.R.S., brother of Thomas Mvdge ; friend of Dr. Johnson) Directions
for makinj; the best Composition for the Metals of Reflecting Telescopes, with Description

of the Process for Grinding, Polishing, and giving the great Speculum the true Parabolic
Curve, vith folding copperplate by Basire, 4to. (pp. 50), seAon (RARE), 15« 1777

'Mud^e was awardeil' the Copley medal of the Royal Society for his JUrections. ... Sir John Pringle. the president,

n making the presentation, remarked : 'Mr. Miidge hath truly realised the expectation of Sir Isaac Newton, who, about
one hundred years ago, presaged that the public would one day possess a parabolic speculum, not accomplished by
mathematical rules, but by mechanical devices '.'—/). A. B.

12240 MUDGE (Thomas)) Description of the Time-Keeper invented by, with a Narrative by
Thomas Mudge, his Son, of Measures taken to give Effect to the Invention since the Reward
l)estowed upon it by the House of Commons. 1793 ; a Republication of a Tract on the Improve-
ment of Time-Keepers, and Letters written by him to Count Bruhl [sic], 1773-87, with fine

portraitby^CYllxxO'Sis.'m, after Dance, and ^folding plates, 4to. boards, uncut (portrait foxed
and its lower margin water-stained) ; VERY RARE, £2. 2* 1799
A full account of the author's chronometer—an improvement on Harrison's—for which he received a parliamentary grant

uf £2;>00. Sludge was the inventor of the lever escai>ement, and made Dr. Johnson his lirst watch in 17GS. One of his

watches is still preserved in going order in the Soane Museum.
12241 : Register of the Going of Mr. Mudge's First Time-keeper, from April 18th, 1780,

to May 7th, 1781 : with 2 other Registers of the said Time-Piece, 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, 6* 6rf [1781]
Including the favourable report by Dr. Hornsby, Savilian prof, astronomy, Oxon., 1770, and the unfavourable one by

Dr. Nevil Maskelyne, the A.stronomer Royal, which caused a long controversy.

12242 : Mudge Jr. (Thomas, of Lincoln's Inn) A Narrative of Facts, relating tosome Time-
Keepers, constructed by Mr. Thomas Mudge, for the Discovery of the liOngitude at Sea : with
Observations on tlie Conduct of the Astronomer Royal respecting them, 8vo. (pp. 104), sewn,

85 6rf 1792
DR. NEVIL MASKELYNE'S COPY :

12243 : A REPLY to the ANSWER of the Rev. Dr. Maskelyne, Astronomer Royal, te

a Nanative of Facts, relating to some Time-Keepers, constructed by Mr. Thomas Mudge, for the

Discovery of the Longitude at Sea, etc., with a Short Explanation of the most proper Methods of

Culculating a Mean Daily Rate, with Remarks on some Passages in Dr. Maskeiyne's Answer, by
the Count de Bruhl [*i>], 8vo. boards [back torn), uncut, £1. 1* 1792

This copy belonged to Dr. Nevil Maskei.vne, the Astronomer Royal, and contains in his liandwriting ' From the
author of the Appendix ' on flyleaf, as well as corrections and numerous long pencil notes on margin, in which he replies

to the objections advanced against him.
' These [Mudge's green and blue chronometers] were submitted to the same rigorous tests as the first, but like it, they

were described by the astronomer royal as not having satisfied the refjuirements of tlie act. A controversy ensued, in

which it was stated that Maskelyne had not given the timekeepers fair trial, but that they had gone better in other hands
both before and after the period during which they had been under observation. Mudge's case was strongly urged in a
pamphlet issued by his eldest son, entitled ' A Narrative of Facts ', 17!i2. Maskelyne retorted in ' An Answer to a
Narrative of Facts ' {v. ,Vo. 11542 ante), and the controversy closed with the younger Mudge's ' Reply to the Answer

'

(1792). ... It is curious that Harrison entertained similar grievances against Maskelyne {v. Nus. 8965-G and 897(>, mite), and
it was currently supposed that the astronomer royal had a scheme of his own for finding the longitude by lunar tables

which disposed him to apply ultra-rigorous tests to the chronometers.'— Z).A''.B.

12244 MTJDGE (Major-Gen. William, F.R.S., son ofJohn Mudge) Account of the Measurement
of an Arc of the Meridian, extending from Dunnose in the Isle of Wight to Clifton, Yorks.,

in the Course of the Operations carried on for the Trigonometrical Survey of England, 1800-2,

with 1 fne copperplates {5 folding) of geodetic instruments, and folding map, large 4to. hf. calf
[binding slightly damaged), ^s 1804

12245 Another Copy; also: Mudge (Major-Gen. William, F.R.S.), Isaac Dalby, and
Major-Gen. Thomas Frederick Colby, f.r.s. : Account of the (Operations for accomplishing
a Trigonometrical Survey of England and Wales, from its beginning in 1784 to 1809, with
43folding plates and maps on copper, 4 vols. 4to. in 3, contemporary russiagilt {afew joints weak,
but a nice copy), Ms 6rf 1799-1801-11
A continuation of General Roy's survey, which only included Kent, and the first ordnance survey of England and

Wales. It also includes the measurement of an arc of the meridian between Dunnose Point, Isle of Wight, and a station
near the mouth of the Tees. Its protagonist was the ' Lieutenant Colonel Mudge, The Tower ', wljose old-world legend
we have so often noticed at the base of the finely-engraved first issue of the Ordnance Maps.

12246 MXJLDEK. (E., Univ. Utrecht) De Methods bij Scheikundig Onderzoek te volgen, opge-
spoord nit de Geschiedenis, roy. 8vo. seivn, \s 6d Utrecht, 1868

1 2247 MULDER (Gerard Jan) Chemische Untersuchungen [iiber die Galle, Protein, Behenol
und AMORPHES CniNiN, Proteiuverbindungen u. A. m.], unter des Verfassers Mitwirkung
iibersetzt von A. VoLCKER, 3 parts 8vo. seum (scarce), 7s (id Frankfurt a. M., 1847-8

Containing the author's important investigations on proteids, which involved him in an acrimonious controversy witli

Liebig. He refers to the latter in the preface :
'

. . . so sehr wiinsche ich, dass diese Untersuchungen nicht in die
Hiinde des Mannes gelangen miJchten, der statt Wahrheitssinn grobe Selbstsucht, statt Wissenschaft Gewinnsucht niihrt,

dessen Bestreben Vernichtung und Rache erliillt. . . . Wo ich darauf hingeleitet werde, werde ich auf diesen Schandfleck
der Wissenschaft dieses Zeitalters jederzeit zuriickkomraen '.

1224K ScHEiKUNDiGE Onderzoekingen gedaan in het Laboratorium der Utrechtsche
HOOGESCHOOL ; Deel I-V en VI.I. (zooveer verschenen) ; with plates, 6 vols. 8vo. boards (scarce),

\2s 6d Rotterdam, 1842-51

12249 MXJLEB.ITJS {sive MULIERS, vel MtJLLER] (Nicolas ; Univ. Groningen) Iud^eorum
Annus Lun/E-Solaris : et Turc-Arabum Annus mere Lunaris, recens uterqueesuis Fontibus
deductus, et cum Anno Romano facili Methodo connexus ; unth arms on last I., folio, old limp
vellum (a few II slightly browned, otherwise a FINE copy) : RARE, 1.5^ Groningce, 1630

The date is given on the colophon in the Christian, Jewish, and Mu.slim eras.

12250 MITNGEE (Georg Wilbelm, hie G, H. ; Univ. Heidelberg) Uber die AUSDEHNUNG der
tropfbaren Flussigkeiten durch Warme, 4 to. (pp. 165), sewn, 5s o. 0., 1828

Unknown to Poggendorff.
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12252 MUm (James, Trinity Coll., Cantab.) The RECOVERY of IRON from OVERSTRAIN, loith dia-

grams, roy. 4to. (pp. 46), sewn, 2s 1899

12253 MXJIR (Matthew Moncrieff Pattison, Caius Coll., Cantab.) The Alchemical Essence and
, the Chemical Element : an Episode in the Quest of the Unchanging, 8vo. cl. {scarce), 6s Qd 1894

12254 On the Solvent Action of Various Saline Solutions upon Lead, 8vo. (pp. 5),

sewn, \s 1877

12255 Treatise on the Principles of Chemistry, laith plate, 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 15s)

University Press, Cambridge, 1884
' Treating the princioal theories of modern chemistry to some extent from an historical point of view, '—Pre/o^3^.

12256 , and David Muir WILSON : The Elements of Thermal Chemistry, ivithfolding

plate and 13 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., or, hf. calf, 4s (p. 12s 6d) 1885

12257 MTJIR (Thomas; f.r.s.) The Differential Equation of a Conic, 8vo. (pp. 3), sewn, with

author's inscr., Is 1886

12258 The Promotion of Research, with special Reference to the present State of the

Scottish Universities and Secondary Schools, 8vo. sewn, with author's inscr., 2s Qd
privately printed. Paisley, 1884

12259 The Theory of Determinants in the Historical Order of Development, Part I

:

Determinants in General, Leibnitz (1663) to Cayley (1841), withfolding table, 8vo. cl., 5s

(p. 10s 6d) 1890
The only work on the history of determinants published in any language.

12280 Treatise on the Theory of Determinants, with Graduated Sets of Exercises, or. Svo.

cl. {o. p.). Is 1882

12261 MrO"LLER (Arthur, Vienna) Die Theorie der Kolloide : Ubersicht iiber die Forschungen,
betreffend die Natur des KoUoidalzustandes ; with diagrams, Svo. sewn. Is Qd Wieii, 1903

12262 MULLER (Johann Heinrich Jacob; Univ. Freiburg i. B.) Grundriss der Physik und
Meteorologie, 8. vermehrte Auflage ; with 581 woodctits, Svo. hf. calf, 2s Braunschweig, 1862

12263 Principles of Physics and Meteorology [translated by E. C. O.]. ^vith 2 coloured

plates, and 530 ivoodcuts, Svo. hf. calf neat, 3s Qd 1847
Lehrbuch der kosmischen Physik—?;. Dienger, No. 7294, ante.

12264 MtiliLEB (Johann Heinrich Traugott) Allgemeine Ableitung der krystallometri-
schen GRUNDGLEichungen ; with 2 diagrams, roy. Svo. (pp. 14), seivn. Is 6rf [Wien], 1854

12265 Darstellung der Grundeigenschaften der Prismoide, 4to. (pp. 20), sewn, 2s
Gotha, 1842

12266 DiSQUisiTiONES de Polygonis Solidis et Polybdris Simplicibus, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn
{title soiled), 2s ibidem, 184:1

12267 tJber diejenigen KuGELN, welche die Kanten eines beliebigen Tetraeders beruhren ;

roy. Svo. (p. 30), sewn, Is ed [Wien,] 1856
12268 MTJLLER (John ; frst Headmaster B. M. Academy, Woohoich) The Attack and Defence

of Fortify'd Places, with a Treatise of Mines, and Tables of their Proper Charges, deduced
from a New Theory, with 25 folding copperplates, Svo. old calf {joints broken), 6s 1747

This work is dedicated to William Augustus, Duke of Cumberland [' the Butcher '].

12269 Mathematical Treatise : containing a System of Conic Sections ; with the Doc-
trine of Fluxions and Fluents, applied to various Subjects, viz. to the finding the Maximums
and Minimums ... as also to the Resolution of . . . many new Physico-Mathematical Problems,
withl4folding plates, 4to. old calf gilt, Ss 6d 1736

The author, who was born in Germany, was ' the scholastic father of all the great engineers this country employed for
forty years ' (Dr. G. Birkbeck Hill). He gives a new explanation of fluxions by considering • a curve-line to be generated
by the motion of a point urged by two powers acting in two different directions, the one parallel to the Abscisses and the
other parallel to the Ordinates.'—Pre/ace.

12270 A Treatise of Artillery : containing Constructions of Brass and Iron Guns, Mortars,
Howitzes, Carriages used in the Artillery, etc. etc., with the Theory of Powder applied to Fire-
Arms, with front, and 28 folding plates on copper, Svo. old calf {newly rebacked) ; rare, with auto,

of Maj.-Gen. Sir Thomas Blomefield (1744-1822), 10s 1757
12271 Second Edition, with large Additions, with 28 folding plates, Svo. old calf, Ss Qd 1768

Interesting for giving copious details of the construction of contemporary artillery.

12272 Treatise containing the Elementary Part of Fortification, Regular and Irregular,
with Remarks on the Constructions of de Vauban and Coehorn, 2nd Edition, with 34 folding plates,
Svo. old calf, 5s Qd 1756

12273 Treatise containing the Practical Part of Fortification, 3rd Edition, with 26
folding plates and 4 tables on copper, Svo. old sheep {joints cracked), 5s 1774

The author was appointed in 1741 headmaster of the Royal Military Academy, Woolwich, then ' a mere school ', and on
its enlargement professor of fortification and artillery. He was a colleague of Thomas Simpson, f.r.s., professor of
mathematics in the same institution.

12274 MttLLER (Major William, Boyal Hanoverian Engineers) Treatise on Cosmospherically-
MouNTED Terrestrial and Celestial Globes, with Appendix on their Use, of an Orbograph,
a Loxodromograph, and a Spherometer, Instruments for calculating the Latitude and Longitude
at Sea, Svo. sewn, uncut, 3s 1S29^

12275 Another Copy, smooth red morocco, g. e., 4s
' In 1828 he patented in England an instrument he called a ' cosmosphere ', consisting of ' cosmically ' (equatorially ?)

mounted terrestrial and celestial globes ' for the solution of problems in navigation, spherics, and other sciences.' '—D.N.B.
12276 [MULLER (William)] Photographic Manipulation : the Calotype, Collodion, and

Wax-Paper Processes, with full Directions for Printing from the Negatives, and the Method
of Colouring Photographs, fcap. Svo. (pp. 18), sewn {last p. defective), 3s 1856.

Including a price list of photographic cameras, etc. (pp. 28).
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12279 MtJIiLER (PMlipp ; Prof. Mathematics and Physics, Univ. Leipzig), Hypotyposis COMETiE
NUPERRIME visi, una cum bjrevi Repetitione DocTRlNiE Cometic^, ex Recentiorum Fundanientis
Stabiliendai Veritatis ergo in Disputationem Publicam oblatri ; with engravings on copper illus-

trating the course of the Comet of Nov. 26th-Dec. 14, 1618, 4to. setvn (rare), 10s 6d
[col.:] Lipsice, G. Liger, 1619

Interesting as an early work on cometary astronomy. It is not noticed by Brunet, Graesse, or Ebert, but mentioned
by Poggendorff as ' Hypothesis Cometie '.

According to Allgemeine Deutsche Biographic, where there is a very meagre account of the author, he occupied himself
chiefly with attempting to explain the nature of comets.

12280 MiRACULA Chymica ct Mysteria Medica, Libris V enucleata, ex Recensione
Gerardi Blasii ; vAth engraved title and woodcuts of chemical apparatuSy 18mo. sound copy in
contemporary white vellum {rare), \0s 6d Amstelodami, 1659

According to H. Kopp the author was the first to mention in the above work dry acetate of potassium (before him
only known in solution) under the name of <er7-a/oZia<a.

12281 MUNBY (Alan Edward, f.c.s.) Introduction to the Chemistry and Physics of Building
Materials, with woodcuts, large cr. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 6* nett) 1909

12282 MUNCHHAUSEN (C. W. E. v.) Schediasma Philologico-Mathematicum, quo
TETRACTYS PYTHAGORiEORUM et QUADRATURA CiRCULI EXPLICANTUR et RESOLVUNTUR ; with
plate, 4to. (pp. 20), sewn {rare), 8s 6d Erfordice, 1739

The author was really related to the famous ' Barou Mimchhausen '.

12283 MURCHISON (Sir Roderick Impey, f.r.s., p.g.s.) On the Coalfield of Brora in

SUTHERLANDSHIRE, and some other Stratified Deposits in the North of ^aoiXaji^, with 2 plates

{\ folding and coloured), 4to. (pp. 34), sewn, with inscr. to Thomas Allan, F.R.S. , 45 1827
12284 OUTLINE of the Geology of the Neighbourhood of Cheltenham, with coloured

front., and woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 40), seicn. As Cheltenham, 1834
12285 The Silurian System, founded on Geological Researches in the Counties of Salop,

Hereford, Radnor, Montgomery, Caerniarthen, Brecon, Pembroke, Monmouth, Gloucester,
Worcester, and Stafford, with Descriptions of the (. oal-Fields and Overlying Formations,
with 54 plates (11 folding and coloured), including 31 fine lithographs of fossils, \\2 woodcuts,
A VERY large COLOURED FOLDING MAP in 3 sections, and 3 smaller ones, 2 vols. roy. 4to. new
hf. bloAik morocco gilt (VERY SCARCE COMPLETE) ; with auto, of L. W. DiLLWYN [naturalist,

1778-1855], £4. 14s 6c?
. 1839

12286 Another Copy, with the large folding map linen-mounted on one sheet, 2 vols. roy.
4to. in 1, hf. russia gilt {joints cracked), with the map in hf. russia portfolio, £4. As

• The publication of this splendid monograph fonns a notable epoch in the history of modern geology, and well entitles
its author to be enrolled among the founders of the science. For the first time, the succession of fossiliferous
fonnations below the Old Red Sandstone was shown in detail. Their fossils were enumerated, described, and /igured.
It was now possible to carry the vision across a vast series of ages, of which hitherto no definite knowledge existed, to
mark the succession of their organisms, and thus to trace backward, far further than had ever before been possible, the
history of organized existence on this globe.'— Sir A. Geikie..

Both the above copies contain the large folding map, ' The Silurian Region and adjacent Counties of England and
Wales geologically illustrated ', which is often missing.

12287 , James BUCKMAN, and Hugh Edwin STRICKLAND, f.r.s. : List of Fossil
Kemains found near Cheltenham, 8vo. (pp. 44), sewn, with J. Buckman's inscr., 3s

s. I. [c. 1840}
Forming the appendix to the ' Geology of Cheltenham', supra.

12288 SiLURiA : a History of the Oldest Rocks in the British Isles, and other Countries,
with the Origin and Distribution of Native Gold, the General Succession of Geological Formations,
and Changes of the Earth's Surface; 4th [final] Edition, including the Silurian System, aw^A
coloured front., 41 lithographs ofSilurian Fossils, numerous woodcuts, and large coloured map in
pocket, thick 8vo. cl. {o.p.), 12* 6c? 1867

The Murchison Prize Book, 1868, with long autograph inscription by the author.
12289 Fifth [latest] Edition [unaltered], 2vith coloured front., 41 lithographs, numerous

woodcuts, and large coloured map, 2 vols. 8vo. cl. {o.p.), I2s 1872
• Eminently useful as a compendium and indispensable vade necum for students of the older rocks all over the world.'—Sir A. Geikie.

12290 , Life of, baaed on his Journals and Letters, with Notices of his Scientific Contemporaries,
and Sketch of the Rise and Growth of Paleozoic Geology in Britain by Sir Archibald
Geikie, f.r.s., with 20 portraits and 2 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. cl. {o.p.), I2s 6d (p. £1. 10*) 1875

Containing a full account of the Murchison-Sedgwick controversy on the respective claims ofthe Silurian and Cambrian
systems.

12291 [MURDOCH (Patrick, Eector of Stradishall ; F.R.S.)] CANONS, for COMPARING the
Parallaxes of the Sun and Moon ; their Densities ; and their Disturbing Forces on the
Earth and Ocean, with diagram, 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn {rare), 5s [c. 1750]

' To The Hon. Edward Montagu Esq.,
Hill Street, Berkeley Square '.—7«.scr. on title.

The above pamphlet was unknown to the author's biographer in D. N. B.

12292 Mercator's Sailing, applied to the True Figure of the Earth, with Introduction, con-
cerning its Discovery and Determination, plates, 4to. sewn, 85 Qd 1741

'To [Sir] Andrew Mitchel [British Envoy to Frederick the Great] from the Author.'—/wscr. on flyleaf.
' The most distinctive part of the work is the treatment of the hypothesis that the earth is not homogeneous, but has

a central nucleus denser than the surrounding fluid.'.—Pro/. Todhuvter.

V. Maclaurin, Nos. 11220-2, ante.

12293 MTJRMANN (A.), und L. HOTTER r'tJNTERSUCHUNGEN iiber die physikalischen Ver-
haltnisse krystallisirter Korper. IIL Orientirung der Schwingungsaxen des Lichtes in

Krystallen des monoklinoedrischen Systemes ; with 3 folding plates and 21 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 63),

sewn, 2s Qd Wien, 1859>
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12294 MURDOOK (William) An Account of the Application of the Gas of Coal to Economical
Purposes, read before the Royal Society, on the 25th February, 1808 (Philosophical Transac-

tions), 4to. (pp. 9), unbound (RARE), 18s 1808

12295 Reprint, 8vo. (pp. 9), sewn [rare), \2s Qd [1809]
The account of the author's discovery of ga.s-lighting. ' In February ISOS Murdock read a paper before; the Royal

Society, in which he gave a full account of his investigations, and also of the saving effected by the adoption of gas

lighting at Philips & Lee's mill. This paper is the earliest practical essay on the subject, Tlie Rumford gold medal,

bearing the inscription 'ex fumo dare lucem', was awarded to Murdock for this paper, which concludes with these

words :
' I believe I may, without presuming too much, claim both the first idea of applying and the first actual applica-

tion of this gas to economical purposes'. As to the justice of this claim there can be no doubt.'— />. Is. B.

AN ALL BUT UNIQUE WORK:
12296 A Letter to a Member of Parliament, in Vindication of his Character and

Claims ; in Reply to a Recent Publication, by the Committee for Conducting through Parlia-

ment a Bill for Incorporating a Gas-Light & Coke Company, 8vo. (pp. 15), seum (very rare),
£3. 10* 1809

'By this time [ISOS] gas-lighting had fallen into the hands of company promoters, and in 1S09 application was made to

incorporate the Gas Light and Coke Company. It was opposed by James Watt the younger on behalf of Boulton &
Watt, who feared that their trade might be interfered with ... In answer to a statement put forth by the promoters
if the bill, charging Murdock with plagiarism, he issued on 4 May 1809 ' A Letter to a Member of Parliament.' This

tract and the paper in the 'Philosophical Transactions' comprise the whole of Murdock's literary efforts. Only two or

three copies of the tract seem to have survived.'—D. N. B.

The above copy originally belonged to George Rennie, c.e., f.r.s.

12297 : Remarks upon the Bill for Incorporating the Gas Light and Coke Company,
Svo. (pp. 19), seivn {very rare), 184- 1809

This pamphlet contains the statement, referred to above, in which the Gas Light & Coke Co. charged Murdock with
plagiarism. It provoked Murdock's reply in * A Letter to a Member of Parliament.' The pamphlet was apparently
unknown to Murdock's biographer in D. N. B.

12-298 MURPHY (Patrick; weather prophet) The Weather Almanac, for the Year 1838, 4th
Edition, post 8vo. sewn {scarce), %s Qd [1837]

' Under the date of 20 Jan. he said ' Fair, prob. lowest deg. of winter tern.' By a happy chance this proved to be a
remarkably cold day, the thermometer at sunrise standing at 4° below zero. This circumstance raised liis celebrijy to a

j:reat height as a weather prophet, and the shop of his publishers was besieged with customers, while the winter of 1S37-8

became known as Murphy's winter. The 1S38 almanac ran through 45 editions, and the prophet made £3,000.'—X*. N. B.

12299 MURPHY (Robert, pr., Caius Coll., Cantab.) Elementary Principles of the Theories
of Electricity, Heat, and Molecular Actions, Part I [all pub.] : Electricity, 8vo., cl, 3*

Cambridge, 1833
The author introduces in this work Laplace's functions in the mathematical treatment of electrical phenomena.

12300 First Memoir on the Theory of Analytical Operations, 4to. (pp. 32), seim,2s Qd 1837
The first and only memoir ever published on this subject,

12301 Treatise on the Theory of Algebraical Equations, 8vo. cl., Ss S. D. U. K.^ 1831
' He had a true genius for mathematical invention, and his works on the theory of equations and on electricity are all

of high genius. '-—Pi-o/. de Morgan.

12302 MURPHY (Sir Shirley Forster ; F.R.C.S.) Our Homes, and how to make them Healthy,
(oith colouredfront., and 'ilO plates and other woodcuts, thick 8vo. hf. morocco neat {title stamped)

;

0. p., 7s 6d (p. 15* in cl.) 1883
An excellent work, edited by the Consulting Medical Officer of Health of the London County Council, and containing

contributions by F. S. B. F. de Chaumont, f.r.s., W. H. Corfleld, M.r>., Sir Douglas Galton, f.r.s., Sir Malcolm Morris,
y.R.c.s., Benjamin Ward Richardson, m d., f.r.s., and others.

12303 MURRAY (Andrew, m.i.c.e., Chief Engineer, Portsmouth Dockyard) The Theory and
Practice of Ship- Building, with Portions of the Treatise on Naval Architecture by
AuGUSTiN F. B. Creuze : Steam-Ships, by Robert Murray, c.e., with 27 plates {mostly
folding) and numerous woodcuts, 4to. cl., with auto, of Sir F. J. Bramwell, F.R.S., Is Edin., 1861

12304 Second Edition [enlarged ; entitled:] Ship-Building in Iron and Wood, etc., with
27 plates {mostly folding) , and many vjoodcuts, 4to. cl.. Is 6rf ibidem, 1863

Containing a good historical account.

12305 MURRAY (D. A.) Atoms and Energies [with Introduction by Frederick Starr, Univ.
Chicago], vnth diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 3* (p. 5.« nett)

'

1901
* It is long since I read a work in Physical Science which has given me so much pleasure.'—Pro/esso?' F. Starr.

12306 MURRAY (George, f.r.s.) The Antarctic Manual for the Use of the Expedition of 1901,
with Preface bv Sir Clements R. Markham, f.r.s., with 3folding maps {in pocket), and numerous
woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl.. Is Qd (p. 15* nett) 1901

Including contributions on the Antarctic Climate by R. H. Scott, f.r.s., Atmospheric Electricity by Lord Kelvin, the
Aurora by Arthur Schuster, f.r.s.. Ice Observations by J. W. Gregory and T. G. Bonney, pr., ff.r.s., an interesting
Antarctic Bibliography, etc. etc.

12307 MURRAY (J. Alan) Soils and Manures, with 33 illmtrations, large cr. Svo. cl., 45 (p. 6*
nett) 1910

12308 MURRAY (Johann Andreas, Univ. Gottingen) Apparatus Medicaminum, tam Simplicium
quam Praeparatorum et Compositorum in Praxeos Adiumentum consideratus, Voll. I-III, 3 vols.

Svo. sound copy in contemporary white parchment, lOs 6d Gottingae, 1776-84
•Die hervorragenste unter seinen 'Arbeiten . . . eine vortrefflich bearbeitete Compilation, aus welcher spiitere

Pharmakologen reichliches Material geschcipft haben.'—^Wgr. Deutsche Biographic.

12309 MURRAY (Kenneth Sutherland, Engr. Brin's Oxygen Co., m.i.mech.e.) Handbook on
the Use of Compressed Oxygen ; 2nd Edition, with numerous woodcuts and coloured map,
8vo. (pp. 73), sewn, 2s 1894

12310 On the Mechanical Appliances employed in the Manufacture and Storage of
Oxygen, u-ith 7 plates, 8vo. (pp. 36), sewn, 3.? 1890

The first published account of the earliest manufacture of oxygen on a commercial scale, and its successful distribution
in steel cylinders, at the Brin oxygen works in the Hor-seferry Road, Westminster, only established three years before in

1887, with such immediately successful and far-reaching results.
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12312 MURRAY (John ; M.D., f.k.s.e. ; d. 1820) A System of Chemistry, first edition, v;ith

plates, 4 thick vols. 8vo. hoards {backs torn), uncut, 10? 6c? Edin., 1806-7

12313 MURRAY (John, f.s.a., f.g.s., f.l.s.) Experimental Researches on the Light and
Luminous Matter of the Glow-Worm, the Luminosity of the Sea, the Phenomena of the
Chameleon, the Ascent of the Spider into the Atmosphere, and the Torpidity of the Tortoise, etc.,

12mo. hoards, uncut (SCARCE), 12* 6c? Glasgow, 1826
' Tlie luminosity of the sea is a phenomenon dependent on the presence of luminous marine animals.'—P. 84. The writer

thus comes very near to the present-day explanation by bacteriological action. This work was unknown to the author's
biographer in D. N. B.

12314 Manual of Experiments illustrative of Chemical Science, systematically arranged,
3rd Edition, with front, and woodcuts, post 8vo. hoards, uncut, 4s 6c? 1833

Including ' Remarks on the New Nomenclature, and Theory of Definite Proportions, with a Definition of the Gases, and
Method of preparing them ' (pp. 1-25).

12315 Practical Remarks on Modern Paper, with Introductory Account of former
Substitutes; also Observations on Writing Inks, the Restoration of illegible MSS., and the
Preservation of important Deeds from the destructive Efliect of Damp, fcap. 8vo. originnl boards,
uncut {scarce), 8* 6c? Edin., 1829

Coiitaiiiing many original investigations, and warning against the cheap substitutes then coming into use in paper
making, which may now be trusted quickly tc)i)ulverise the paragraphic banalities of present-day popular journalism.

12316 Treatise on Atmospheric Electricity ; including Lightning Rods, and Paragreles,
with frontispiece of a * paragrcle ', post 8vo. original hoards, uncut {scarce), 10s Qd 1830

The barl)arously named paragreles are small lightning rods stuck into the ground and supposed to prevent hailstorms,
the author starting from the assumption that hail is caused by the action of atmospheric electricity.

The alwve John Murray, not to be confused with many others, was a native of Stranraer, and began as a scientific

populariser at the old Surrey Institution, which led to a long lecturing career at mechanics' institutes, in connexion with
which he was refi'rre<l to as 'one of the best lecturers in the world' by Lord Brougham.

12317 MURRAY (Mungo; Deptford Dockyard, and H.M.S. Magnanime) Treatise on Ship-
Building and Navigation : the Theory, Practice and Application of all the necessary Instru-
ments, with the Construction and Use of the new Invented Shipwright's Sector, Tables of the
Sun's Declination, etc. etc., with an English Abridgment of another Treatise on Naval
Architecture, by M. Duhamel, 2nd [best] Edition, with Supplement, containing a
Translation of what M. Bouguer has written on that Subject, and M. Duhamel's Method of

finding the Center of Gravity, with some Remarks by the Author, with 23 folding plates, thick
4to. sound copy in old calf, \bs 1765

One of the earliest systematic treatises in the language on Shipbuilding.

12318 MUSO-RAVE (Samuel, m.d., f.r.s.) Reasons for Dissenting from the Report of the
Committee appointed to consider of Mr. Wilson's Experiments; including Remarks on some
of the Experiments exhibited by Mr. Nairne, 4to. (pp. 22), sewn, Qs 1779

Turning on the (luestion of the action of needles in the electric discharge. The author declares himself against their
employment in the lightning conductor.

12319 MUSBEET (David) Papers on Iron and Steel, Practical and Experimental, with original
Communications made to the Philosophical Magazine, chieHy on those Subjects, and copious illus-

trative Notes, 6 plates {chiefly folding), roy. 8vo. (pp. 980), c/., uncut (scarce), 15* 1840
The author is perhaps best known for his process of making steel by melting in crucibles iron-ore mixed with a suitable

proportion of carbonaceous matter—practically the same as the ancient Hindoo process for woo<0—which he sold for £3000
to a Sheffield firm. The work contains also important papers on the hot-blast furnace, the reduction of iron ores, and on
iron alloys.

' The chief of Mushet's inventions was perhaps one patented in 1800 for the preparation of steel from bar iron by a
direct process. His other patents relate to the extraction of iron from cinder and to improvements in tke process of
puddling iron.'—P. N. B., which does far too little credit to his long career as an experimenter.

12320 MUSPRATT (James Sheridan, f.r.s.) Chemistry, Theoretical, Practical,and Analytical, as
applied and relating to the Arts and MANUFACTURES, with S2fne steel portraits of chemists, by
C. Cook, S. Freeman, and W. C. Sharpe, chiefly after photographs, and hundreds of woodcuts,
2 thick vols. impl. 8vo. hf calf gilt, 12* Qd (p. £3. 13* Qd) [1854-62]

12321 Another Copy, 2 vols. cL, or, hjf. morocco, \\s 6d
A work still in demand for the fine series of portraits of celebrated chemists which it contains.

12322 MTJSSGHENBROEK (Pieter van; Univ. Leyden, f.r.s.) Bin^e Dissertationes Physical
Experimentales de TUBis Capillaribus et ATTRACTIONS Speculorum Planorum ; with 2
Jolding plates, sm. Ato. sewii, 5s Viennae, 1753

' On y trouve d'excellents travaux sur les tubes capillaires et la cohesion des corps.'—JSiofirr. Gtn.

12323 Elementa Physic^e conscripta in Usus Academicos ; loith numerous plates, 8vo. old
calf {Joints cracked), 4s Lugd. Bat., 1734

12324 MUSTON (E., surgeon, H. E. I. Co.) An ANALYSIS of the ART of Dyeing ; and an Essay on
Light and Colour, 8vo. (pp. 8 J), sewn {title soiled), with author's inscr. {scarce), 10s 6rf

not published, 1830
a paradox in which the author believes himself to have discovered an ' entirely new system of colour', mainly based on

the assunii)tion that ' oxygen is the principle of colour in colouring matter.' The author still believes in the phlogiston
theory, and that light is a phenomenon of phlogiston.

12325 MUTER (John, f.r.s. e.) Short Manual of Analytical Chemistry: Qualitative and
Quantitative ; Inorganic and Organic, 3rd Edition, with 45 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl., 2* (p. 65 6rf) 1887

12326 Fifth Edition, with 51 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d 1892
12327 MXJZZI (Muzio), Alcuni DOCUMENTI suU' Aereonave Rettiremiga inventada; tvithfolding

plate, 8vo. (pp. 23), seum (VERY SCARCE), £1. Is Firenze, 1839
Vkry scarce and quite unknown to Hatton Tumor. The frontispiece illustrates the airship described above, as well as

anotht'r, invented by the author in 1834, on which the ' aereonave rettiremiga ' is based.

12328 MYLNE (A., Minister of Dollar) Elementary Treatise on Astronomy; or an easy Intro-

duction to a Knowledge of the Heavens ; 2nd Edition, with folding plates, 8vo. hf. calf, or, cl., 3s

^Edin., 1819
41
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10330 NABER (H. A., Hoorn) Das Theorem des PythaCxORAS, wiederhergestellt in seiner

URSPRiJNGLiCHEN FORM und betraclitet als Grundlage der ganzen Pythagorkischen
Philosophie ; with Splntes and 104 text-ilhistrations, roy. 8vo. seivn, 4s (p. M. 7) Haarlem, 1908

12331 NAGAOKA (Hantaro), Shinzo SHINJO, und R. OTANI: Absolute Messung der

SCHWERKRAFT In Kyoto, Kanazawa, Tokyo, und Mizusawa, mit Reversionspendeln ausgefiihrt

;

with 2 folding plates and diagrams, 4tt). (pp. 91), sewn, 3s Tokyo, 1902

12332 NAGEL (A.) Bestimmung von Zwischenpunkten langer gerader Linien, 4to. (pp. 14),

sewn, l.v 6^ [Leipzig, 1882J

123.33 [NAIBNE (Edward, F.R.S.)] The Description and Use of Nairne's Patent Electrical
Machine ; with the Addition of some Philosophical Experiments and Medical Observations, with

5 folding plates, Svo. (pp. 68), sewn {rare), lOs 6d 1787
'

' He constructed, on plans supplied by Priestley, the first considerable electrical machine made in England. In the

specilication ot the patent it is described as a 'new invention and most usefull improvement in the common electrical

inachiJie (which I call the insulated medical electrical machine) by insulating the whole in a particular manner, and

constructing the conductors so chat either shocks oi- sparks may be received from them '. Nairne published a description

of this machine [.swpro], which reached an eighth edition in 1796. It is still known as Nairne's electrical machine '.—D.N.B.

At end is a list of mathematical, optical, aud philosophical instruments, made by Nairne and Blunt, with prices,

12334 Experiments on Electricity : an Attempt to shew the Advantage of Elevated
Pointed Conductors, with 4 folding plates, 4to. (pp. 40), sewn, with author's inscr. {rare),

8* Qd 1779
A refutation of Benjamin Wilson, f.r.s., who advocated ball points for lightning conductors. It finally settled the

Question of ball veysii-s needle points. The memoir also described and illustrated the author's electrical machine.

12335 NAPIER (David) : Engineer, 1790-1869 : an Autobiographical Sketch, with Notes [and

Introduction by David Napier], ivitji 36 portraitSy plates, and other illustrations, and map, 4to.

cL, uncut, t. e. g., Qs (p. 10* nett) Glasgoio, 1912
Interesting in connexion with the early history of steam-navigation on the Clyde and Thames. It contains the

Parliamentary Report on Steam Navigation, and an account of the author's inventions, including that of the

steeple engine.
« , , ^

12336 [NAPIER, or NEPER (John. Laird of Merchiston)] : Arcanum Supputationis
Arithmetics: quo Doctrina et Praxis Sinuum ac Triangulorum mire abbreviatur [sic] : Opus
curiosis omnibus, Geometricis prsesertim, et Astronomis utilissimum. Inventore, nobilissimo

Baro:^e Merchistonio Scoto-Britanno ; with vignette on title, and numerous diagrams,

large Svo. large copy in old calf {back of binding slightly damaged) ; RARE, £\.\s
Lugduni, Huguetan et Ravaud, 1658

Including a reprint of the author's famous work 'Mirifici Logarithmorum Canonis Descriptio" {v. No.-i. 3180-7

anU), containing his invention of Logarithms, with the 'Canon' or Table, and his posthumous ' Mirifici Logarithmorum
Canonis Constructio ', explaining the method of their construction.

This edition is a reprint of the Lyonese one of 1620 (in itself a facsimile reprint of the original), and rare, being anknown
to Brunet.

12.337 De Arte Logistica Libri qui supersunt [edited, with Introduction 'pp. 92), by Mark
Napier], with fine mezzotint portrait cet. 66 by Hodgetts, and aquatint view of Merchiston Castle,

4to. boards, uncut, £1. Is Edinburgi [Maitland Club], 1839
' His earliest mathematical investigations seem to have been directed to systematising and developing the sciences of

algebra and arithmetic, and the fragments published for the first time in 1839, under the title Df Arte Logistica; were the
result of his initial studies. Here he mentions that he was considering imaginary roots, a subject he refers to as an
algebraic secret, and that he had discovered a general method for the extraction of roots of all degrees '.—W. Ran Macdomild.

12338 The CONSTRUCTION of the Wonderful Canon of Logarithms, translated, with Notes,
and Catalogue of the Various Editions of Napier's Works, by William Rae Macdonald,
cr. 4to. cl., uncut {scarce), 10s Qd ibidem, 1889

Dedicated to Lord Napier and Ettrick, Napier of Merchiston's representative. It contains a very complete aiid

valuable bibliography of the author's works, as well as a biographical introduction. Only 250 copies were printed.

12339 : RABDOLOGliE, seu Numerationis per Virgulas Libri II : cum Appendice de expedi-
tissimo MuLTiPLiCATiONis Promptuario ; quibus accessit & Arithmetic vE Localis Liber
unus. Authore & Inventore Joanne Nepero, Barone Merchistonii, &c. Scoto, editio princeps ;

tvith 4 engravedfolding tables, and other engravings on copper, 16mo. original limp vellum (a fine
OLD copy) ; VERY RARE, £5. 15s

'

ib., Andreas Hart, 1617
A very fine and tall copy, measuring 5| x 3i inches.

12340 Another Copy, hf green Levant morocco neat (A fine and tall copy, measuring
5H X 31 inches), £5. 5s

12341 Another Copy, contemporary vellum (an exceptionally tall copy, measuring
5| X Sj- inches), £6. 6*

With dedication to Chancellor Seton, Earl of Dunfermline, in which Napier explains the title as numeration by little rods.
'These rods, being usually made of bone or ivory, were familiarly called 'Napier's bones'. By means of them multipli-
cation and division could be performed by methods which were received throughout Europe as a valuable aid to the rude
arithmetic of the day. The extraction of the square and cube root could also be performed by their help, in cou.junctiou
with two larger rods, the method of constructing which is described. In an appendix ' de expeditissimo Multiplicationis
Promptuario 'he explains another invention for the performance of multiplication and division—'the most expeditious of all'

—by means of metal plates arranged inab')X. Thisis the earliest known attempt at the invent ion of a calculating machine.
There is also added his ' Local Arithmetic,' wherein he describes how multiplication and division, and even the extraction
of roots, may be performed on a chess board by the movement of counters.'—i*. N. B.

12342 Editio Secunda ; with 9 folding plates on wood, I61110, large and soimd copy in con-
temporary Limp vellum (RARE), £1. 15s Lugduni [Bitav.], Petrus Eammasenius, 1622

'This edition, published at Leyden, contains exactly the same matter as that of the Edinburgh edition of 1017.
None of the plates, however, are engraved on copper. The decimal fractions are printed according to Simon Stevin's
notation '.—IV. R. Macdonald.

12343 : BucHAN (David Stewart, llth Earl of), and Walter Minto: Account of the Life,
Writings, and Inventions of John Napier, of Merchiston, with portrait by Beugo after Broum,
and 5 plates, roy. 4to. boards, uncut {rare), \2s Qd Perth, 1787

12344 Another Copy, calf {back damaged, and po^^trait wanting), 8s 6d
With appendix containing ' Analytical Theory of Logarithms ',

' The Hyperbola as connected with the Logarithms ', etc. etc.



as to theirs/ application of the gas, as an

economical substitute for oils and tallow,

in the production of light for public and

private purposes. This is what I have

claimed, and for which I have been

honoured with the Royal Society's gold

medal ; disgraced, I should rather say,

if I have no claim to the merit thus

imputed to me.

But how has this committee stripped

me of my claim ? Did the German

Diller, by his philosophical fire-works at

the Lyceum, by " his large lustres of

little flames in the centre of the room,"

exhibited for the amusement of the

curious and ignorant, make the ap-

plication of gas to purposes of public

and private utility ; guarding, as I

am infonned he did, at the same

lime, his mode of proceeding, with all

the mercenary caution of a juggler ?

Can the Gas-Committee set this puppet-

In Parliament,
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GAS-LIGHT&COKE COMPANY.
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riUNTSO BY CAJjUilM AND MAKCHANT. INCILAMCOt'llT,

FENCRURCH-STKEET.

1809.

An account ofthe application oftficGAnfrom Coal

to a'commicat purposes. Inj Mr. Willmm
MuRDOCK, read before the Royal Society, on the

^5th February, ISO?,, and printed in the Phi"

losophical Transactionsfor that year.

The facts and results intended to be corumunicated in

tliis paper, are founded upon observations madp during

«^he present winter at the Cotton Manufactory of Messrs.

Philips and Lee at Manchester, where the light obtained

by the combustion of the Gas from Coal is used upon a very

large scale ; the Apparatus for its production and appli-

cation having been prepared by me at the Works of Messrs.

Boulton, Watt, and Co. at Soho.

The whole of the rooms of this Cotton Mill vhicli is I

'believe, the most extensive in the united Kingdom, as well

as its counting houses and store roomsi and the adjaccnl

dwelling house of Mr. Lee, are lighted with the Gas from

Coal. The total quantity of light used durmg tlie hours

of burning, has been assfirtained by a comparison of sha-

dows, to be about equal to the light which 2500 moulj

Candles, of six in the pound, would give; each of the

candles with which the comparison was made, consuming

at the rate of /o of an ounce, (175 grs.) of uliow per

hour.

The quantity of light is ncre«arily liable to some vari-

ation, from tlie difficulty of adjusting all the flames so as

to be perfectly equal at all times. But the .idmirable pre-

cision and exactness with which the busmcss of this Mill

is conducted, afforded as excellent an opportunity ol

making tho comparative trials 1 had in view, ;is is pcrhups

likely to be ever obtained ir general practice. And tli<'''

experiments being made upon so large a scale, mid for jt

considerable period of time, may I think be assunwid <\s n

«ufficientlv accurate standard for dttcrmimii'' iha atlvan-

Nos. 12294-7 {pcm 612).

The invention of gas lighting.
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12346 NAIBOD [sive NABOD] (Valentin) Astronomicarum Institutionum Libri III, cjuibus

DocTRiN/E Sphaeric/e Elemp:nta Metiiodo Nova, facili, et ad Captum Tyronimi aptissima
traduntur ; with woodcuts and numerous diagrams^ 12mo. old vellum extra [wormed on blank
margin, and some II. browned, otherwise a fine copi/) ; RARE, 15* Venetiis, 1580

The author was professor of mathematics in the University of Cologne, and according to Allgenuiiie Deutsche BUtgraphie,
an adept in astrolof^y, wlio had found a new metliod of casting the horoscope.

Towards the end of his life he never left his room for fear of meeting a violent death elsewhere. Curiously enough his
decaying body was fouinl after all in his room, he having been murdered there in spite of all his precautions.

12347 NAaUET (Alfred, m.d.) Considerations on the Two Memoirs of Sir B. C. Brodie on the
Calculus of Chemical Operations [with Notes by Sir B. C. Brodie, f.r.s.], 8vo. (pp. 15),

sewn, with Sir B. C. Brodie*s inscr., 2s
,

1879
1234S Principes de Chimie fondce sur les Theories Modernes, 2^ Ed., considerablenient

uugmentee. Tome II : Chimie Organique ; irith 16 woodcuts, thick cr.Svo. sevm, 2s &d 1867
12349 Principles of Chemistry, founded on Modern Theories, translated by William

CoRTis, revised by Sir Thomas Stevenson, m.d., with 51 woodcuts, thick Svo. c/., 65 Qd
(p. £i. 5*) 1868

Naquet's work is valuable in connexion with the doctrine of valency. He and Wurtz maintained that many elements
had a varying valency, against the views of Kekule. that the valency was as unalterable as the atomic weights. Naijuet
also htdd that the atom.s were ' furnished with .'^raall hooks by which they catch hold of one another* {Prof. E. v. M«ycr).

12350 NARRIEN (John, F.R.S.) HISTORICAL ACCOUNT of the Origin and Progress of Astro-
nomy, with 5 plates illustrating the ancient systems, Svo. calf gilt {scarce)^ 8* 6c? 1833

12.351 Another Copy, c^ [slightly soiled ; cheap), %s

12352 Reprint, with 5 vlates, 8vo. c/., with bookplate of G. F. Chambers, F.E.A.S, Is 6d 1850
A work of considerable merit and research.'—Jl/tss- Agnea M. Clerke. 'The chapters on the Hindu and other Asiatic

systems are particularly valuable, and embody much matter that is nowhere else accessible to the English reader.'

12353 Practical Astronomy and Geodesy, including the Projections of the Sphere and
Spherical Trinouotnetry, with diagrams, Svo. cl. (rubbed), 4s (ip. 14s) 1845

12354 NASINI (Baffaelio, direttore) Kicerche Sperimentali, esiguite nell' Anno 1892, nell'

I.stituto di Chimica Generale, della R. Universita di Padova, 15 parts in 1 vol. impl. Svo.

sewn, with author's inscr., As Padova, 1893
Including contributions by G. Carrara, F. Zecchini, F, Anderlini, A. Volpi, A. Ghira, and others.

Anno 1893, 8vo. sevm, with editor's inscr., 6s %d ibidem, 1894
12355 ANNO 1894-5, roy. 8vo. sewn, with edito9''s inscr. to Sir E. Thorpe,

F.R.S. , Qs 6d lb., 1896
12356 Anni 1898-1900, Svo. sewn, withinscr. to the same, 6* 6c? ib., 1901
12357 , e T. COSTA: Sulle Variazioni del Potere Rifrangente e Dispersivo dello

Zolfo, nei suoi Composti, roy. Svo. seion, with Prof. Nasini's inscr. to Sir E. Thorpe, 5s

Roma, 1891
12.358 NASKE (Carl) Die Portland-Cement-Fabrikation : ein Handbuch fur Ingenieure und

Cementfabrikanten ; with 3 folding plates, and 183 other illustrations, roy. Svo. sewn, os

(p. M. 10)
'

Leipzig, 1903
12359 NASMYTH (James ; inventor of the steam-hammer) On tlie STRUCTURE of the LUMINOUS

Envelope of the Sun, tmth plate, Svo. (pp. 5), seam (scarce), 4s 6d 1861
The account of the author's supposed discovery that the luminous stratum of the sun consists of numberless

elongated .stripes, crossing each other, and thapcd like willow leaves, which were placed over a darker background. It
gave rise to a prolonged controversy.

12360 , and James CARPENTER, f.r.a.s. : The MooN : considered as a Planet, a
World, and a Satellite, first edition, with 24 fine plates (one coloured), and numerous
woodcuts, 4to. cl., t. e. g., unth AUTO, letter from Nasmyth to Edward Whymper, \4s

(p. £1. 10*)
'

1874
First and best edition, with superior impressions of the beautiful plates, ' consisting of photographs of carefully con-

structed models placed in strong sunlight, which give a better idea of the telescopic aspect of the moon than photographs
taken direct.'— 1». N. B

12361 Second Edition [unchanged], with 24 fine plates (1 coloured), and numerous woodcuts,
4to. cl., t. e. g. (worn), with bookplate ofProf. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., lOs 6d (p. £1. 10«) 1874

123G2 Popular [Fourth] Edition, with 26 plates and numerous diagrams, large cr. Svo.
cl., t. e. g.,Ss 6d (p. 5* nett) 1903

1236S : James Nasmyth, Engineer : an Autobiography, edited by SamuelSmiles; Lidrary
Edition, with fine etched portrait by Rajon (on India paper), and numerous illustrations, Svo. cl.,

55 (p. I65) 1883
Inclndinjr a chronological list of thr author's numerous mechanical inventions.

12364 NATURAL HISTORY MUSEUM (The) : (iuide to the Mineral Gallery, with Student's
Inde.v :—Collection of Meteorites ; Fossil Fishes ; Department of Geology and Palaeonto-
logy, etc. etc., illustrated, in 1 vol. Svo. cl., 'is 1881-5

12365 REVIEW (The), and Quarterly Journal of Science, edited by W. H.
Harvey. Samuel Haughton, pr., Arthur R. Hogan, pr., E. Percival Wright, and other.s,

vv. I—VII, with numerous plates (some COLOURED), maps, and woodcuts, 7 vols. Svo. hf. calf gilt,

£2. 10* Dublin, and London, 1854-60
The above series embraf'es the Transactions of the Belfa.st Natural History and Philo.sophical Society, Cork Cuvferian

Society. Dublin N.H.S , Dublin University Zoological Association, and the Literary and .Scientific Institution of Kilkenny.
12.366 NAUMAN^ (Carl Friedrich) Elements der Mineralogie, 8. vermehite Auflage; vnth 836

woodcuts, \a.Y<re Svo. cl., 2.<f 6d (p. M. 10 sewn) Leipzig, 1871
12367 Zehn'te giinzlich neubearbeitete AuFLAGE von Ferdinand Zirkel; with 891 woodcuts,

Svo. hf. calf, 4s (p. M. 14 sewn) ibidem, 1877
12368 NAVliiLE (Ernest ; Univ. Geneva) Modern Physics : Studies Historical and Philosophical,

translated by Henry Downton, pr., post Svo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 56-) Edin., 1884
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12370 NATURE : a Weekly Illustrated Journal of Science, containing Articles and
Reviews by many eminent Writers ; complete from its beginning in November, 1869
to October, 1909 (Vols. 1-81), with many thousand excellent ivoodcut illustrations,

81 vols. imp]. 8vo. hinders cl, £12. 1870.1909
12371 ANOTHER SET, complete from its beginning to February, 1909 (Vols.

1-80), 80 vols. impl. 8vo., the first 67 vv. in the original cl., and the rest in parts as issued^

£12. 12s 1870-1909
Thi.s inipoi-tant publication is indispensable to any good public library, being the only English general scientitic

periodical (embracing biology as well as the exact sciences) in existence. It contains many valuable original contributions
by the foremost scientists of the time.

A SET TO 1912 OP THIS INVALUABLE PUBLICATION :

12372 NAVAL ARCHITECTS' INSTITUTION, TRANSACTIONS of the : edited by Sir

Edward J. Reed, m.p., George Holmes, etc., complete from the beginning in 18(30 to

1912, with Index to vv. I—XXI, illustrated with over 400 large folding plates, 54 vols.

4to. in 55, cl. (scarce), £25. 1860-1912

12373 ANOTHER SET, from its beginning in 1860 to 1906 {wanting vv. 12-15),

45 vols. 4to. cl., £16. 16s 1860-19-6
This is a very difficult set to get, as only enough copies for the members themselves are issued of each part, and the

early volumes are very scarce, while as the chief record of this great branch of engineering it is of international import-
ance, and should be found in every good scientific library.

• The progress of .shipbuilding in this country is recorded in a manner worthy of so great an industry. There is no
more splendid volume of transactions than that which the Institute of Naval Architects issues yearly.'

—

Saturday Review.

12374 ARCHITECTURE, A Collection of Papers on, originally communicated through
the European Magazine, withfolding plates and numerous tvoodcuts, thick 8vo. hf. calf {binding
damaged), with auto, o/ George Rennie, c.e., f.r.s., on title (scarce), £1. Is 1805

Containing contributions by George Atwood, f.r.s., Adml. F. H. af Chapman, John Charnock, "William Emerson,
Thomas Henry, f.r.s., F. Hopkinson, of Philadelphia, Samuel Vince, pr., f.r.s., and others, as well as reprints of some-
old and rare pamphlets and papers on the subject.

There was no copy of the above work in the Scott Library, nor is there one in that of the Institution of Naval
Architects.

12375 , Papers on, and other Subjects connected with Naval Science, conducted by
William Morgan and Augustin Creuze, Naval Architects, with 25 folding plates, complete
in 4 vols. 8vo. calf (v. IV sewn) ; SCARCE. £1. 5s 1826-32

Including original contributions by George Atwood, f.r.s., Lt.-Gen. Sir Philip Bainbrigge, Robert Bill, Adml. F. H. af
Chapman, Charles Dupin, Adml. Sir George Elliot, John Fincham, Sir William Snow Harris, f.r.s., John Knowles, f r.s.,

Capt. H. E. Napier, r.n., f.r.s., Sir Robert Seppings, f.r.s., etc. etc. etc. The work is very scarce complete as above,
vol. IV being often missing.

12376 Reprint of Vol. IV only, with 2folding plates, 8vo. seum, 4* 1832 [reprinted 1865]

12377 (SOCIETY for the IMPROVEkENT of), Premiums offered by the, and a
List of the Committee of the Society, with Account of Mr. John Read's Method of Stopping
the Progress of Fire on Board of Ships, with copperplate, 8vo. (pp. 16), unbound, 6s 1793

12378 , Report of the Committee appointed to Manage the Experiments of the
[edited by Joseph Brockbank], with 2 large folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 12), unbound, 6s Qd 1794

12379 , Some Account of the Institution, Plan, and Present State of the,

with the Premiums offered by it, List of Members, and its Rules and Orders, with some Papers
on Subjects of Naval Architecture received by the Committee, with folding plate and
diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf [loose in binding) ; rare, 12s Qd 1792

The papers include : Observations on the Resistance of Fluids, and on the Methods to be made Use of to ascertain
those Forms or Lines which meet with the Least Resistance, etc. etc., by Charles Gore: Hints to ascertain the best
Manner of Constructing Masts for Ships of the Line, by Adml. Charles Middleton [Lord Barham] : On the Method of
Ascertaining a Ship's Burthen, by [Adml.] F. H. af Chapman.

12380 ARTILLERY (Modern), with 1 9 photogravure plates ofArmstrong guns and mountings,
8vo. (pp. 96), parchment wrapper {scarce), 5s [1890]
An extended Guide to the Armstrong Gallery of the Naval Exhibition. At end is a descriptive list of war ships built

at the Elswick Works.

12381 ENGINEERING, Questions and Answers in, with plate and numerous other
illustrations, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 5s nett) [1910]

12382 : Transactions of the World's Columbian Exposition Engineering
Congress. Section G. Division of Marine and Naval Engineering and Naval Architecture, with
numerous plates {manyfolding), and woodcuts, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. cl., 15s (p. £2. nett)

[New York, 1893]
A collection of valuable memoirs by Sir Nathaniel and S. W. Barnaby, Henry Benbow, r.n., E. S. Cramp, Prof. W. F.

Durand, Nelson Foley, Ira N. HoUis, James Howden, m.i.ce., B. F. Isherwood, u.s.n., Robert Mansel, W. J. Millar, c.e.,

Lewis Nixon, J. R. Oldham, A. E. Seaton, m.i.ce., and others.

12383 MOBILIZATION and Improvement in Materiel [ed. by Lt. R. P. Rodgers, u.s.n.].
with 24: folding plates, and numerous other plates and woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf, 5s Washington, 1889

12384 Another Copy, with the plates linen-mounted ; hf. calf neat, 6s
An account of the Engli.sh, French, German, and Italian Navies in ISSS by the U.S. Navy Intelligence Department.

12385 SCIENCE: a Quarterly Magazine for promoting the Improvement of Naval
Architecture, Marine Engineering, Steam Navigation, and Seamanship, edited by Sir
Edward James Reed, f.r.s., and Joseph Woolley, f.r.a.s.. Vols. I to IV, with numerous
plates, besides diagrams, 4 vols. roy. 8vo. hf. calf gilt (scarce), £1. 10s 1872-5

Besides the numerous valuable contributions by Sir E. J. Reed, there are articles by William Fronde, f.r.s,. Sir J. K.
Laughton, Robert Mallet, f.r.s.. C. W. Merriefield, f.r.s., Sir Andrew Noble, Vice-Adral. P. F. Shortlaud, etc. etc.
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NATUBWISSENSOHAFTEN, Encyklop.edie der, herausgegeben von G. Jager, A. Kenngott,
A. Ladenburg, T. v. Oppolzer, a. Schenk, O. Schlomilch, G. C. Wittstein und P.Zech, viz:

12387 Handworterbuch der Chemie, herausgegeben von A. Ladenburg, 13 vols. ; mit
Generalregister, bearbeitet von Albert Matzdorf ; with numerous woodcuts— li: vols.

large roy. 8vo. in parts as issued {wanting parts 41, 45, 49, 51, andl2), £1, 10* (p. M. 216)
Breslau, 1882-95

1238S Handbuch der Mathematik, herausgegeben von Oskar Schlomilch, unter Mitwirkung
von F. Reidt und Richard Heger ; with numerous diagrams, 2 thick vols. roy. 8vo. cL, 15s

(p. M. 39 sewn)
"

^ibidem, 1879-81
12389 Handworterbuch der Mineralogie, Geologie und Palaeontologie, herausgegeben von
A. Kenngott, unter Mitwirkung von A. v. Lasaulx und F. Rolle ; with 4 plates and 392
woodcuts, 3 vols. roy. 8vo. cl., lis 6d (p. M. 48 sewn) ib., 1882-7

12390 Handbuch der Physik, herausgegeben von A. WiNKELMANN, II. BAND, I. Abteilung :

Optik ; with 1 plate and 190 woodcuts, large roy. 8vo. in parts as issued, 6s (p. M. 20) ib., 1891-3

12391 III. Band, I.—II. Abteilung : Elektrizitat und Magnetismus; with 314
troodcuts, 2 vols, large roy. 8vo. in parts as issued^ 10s (p. M. 33) ib., 1891-4

12392 NAUMANN (Alexander, Univ. Giessen) Die Heizungsfrage mit besonderer Riicksicht
auf Wassergaserzeugung und Wassergasheizung, 8vo. calf (back rubbed), 2sQd Giessen, 1881

Ihc author advocates i-onvertinj,' solid fuel into combustible gases by means of superheated steam.

12393 NAUTICAL ALMANAC (The), and ASTRONOMICAL Ephemeris, for the Meridian of the
Royal Observatory at Greenwich, for 1883-8, 1892-1908, and 1910-11, loith maps, 25 vols. roy. 8vo.

sewn, £\.\s (p. £3. 2* 6rf) 1879-1907
12394 Another Set, from 1880 to 1909, with charts, 30 vols. 8vo. sewn, £1. qs (p. £3. 15s)

1876-1905
12395 Another Set, from 1881 to 1893, with charts, 13 vols. 8vo. cl., 10* 6c? 1877-89
12396 Part I only, from 1896 to 1912, with charts, 17 vols. 8vo. sewn, Qs 1892-1903
12397 for 1814 [with Preface by Nevil Ma.skelyne, i3r., F.R.S., Astronomer Royal],

8vo. old calf, "Is 6d 1810
12398 NAVIEiR (Claude Louis Marie Henry, de Vlnstitut) Considerations sur les Principes

de la Police du Roulage, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, with author's inscr. to George Rennie, F.B.S.,
3s 6d [1830]

' Mr. Gerges [sic] Rennie oft'ort par I'auteur.'—In.scj-. on first I. Treating of wear and tear. ' 11 oonclut que le tirage,

ainsi que la degradation des routes, augmente dans un bien plus grand rapport que la charge.'— J5. de St.-Venant.

12399 De I'ExECUTiON des Travaux Publics, et particuliferement des Concessions, . 8vo
(pp. 32), sewn, 2s 1832

12400 Note sur la Comparaison des Avantages Respectifs de diverses Lignes de Chemins
de Fer, et sur I'Emploi des Machines Locomotives, 8vo. (pp. 51), setvn {scarce), 85 6rf 1835

' Ce metuoire a obtenu en 1837, apres la niort de Navior, la premiere grande medaille d'or donnee par les suffrages des
ingenieurs au meilleur article envoye aux Anncde.s.'—B. de St.-Venant.

12401 Note sur le Mouvement Uniforme des Waggons [sic] dans les Parties des Chemins
de Fer qui sont traeees en Ligne Course; with plate, post 8vo. (pp. 16), unbound {scarce).

Is 6d 1835
Treating the subject mathematically, and quite an early French railway book.

12402 Notice sur M. [Louis] Bruyere, Inspecteur General des Ponts et Chaussees, etc. etc.,

Svo. (pp. 24), unbound. Is 6d 1833
12403 Rapport et Memoire sur les Ponts Suspendus, 4to. hf. russia gilt {rare), 15s

Imprimerie Royale, 1823
A mathematical treatment of suspension bridges, in which the author first applied the principle of the conservation of

forces to the study of hydraulics. ' Savant memoire qui lui ouvrit les portes de I'Academie des Sciences.'—/iioj/r. Gin.
Bound up with the above is :

' Des Ponts en Fil de Fer, par [Charles] Sequin Aine, 2^ Edition ; with 4 folding plates,

4to. with author's inscr. to George Rennie, F.R.>i., 1S26.
12404 RiiisUMK des Lecons de M^canique donne^s a I'Ecole Polytechnique ; with 4 folding

plates, 8vo. hf. inoi'occo gilt, 10s 6rf .
1841

12405 Resume des Lecons sur rAppLiCATioN de la M^canique b, 1'Etablissement des
Constructions et des Machines, premiere Edition; with 14 folding plates, 2 vols. Svo.

calf {backs damaged) ; SCARCE, 12s 6rf 1826-38
' Ouvrage estim6.'—Bio^r. Gen. The author was the first to apply the science of mechanics to building and engineering,

and thus to lay the foundation of the science of technical mechanics.
Bound up with the above copy is : Traits des Roues Hydrauliques et des Roues a Vent, par L. M. P. Coste ;

with
plate (pp. KiS), 1830.

12406 — Ueuxieme Edition, augmentee. I^ Partie : Resistance des Materiaux. Constructions
en Terre, en Ma^onnerie et en Charpente ; with 5 folding plates, ^vo. sewn, with author's inscr.

to George Rennie, F.R.S., 3s6rf 1833
12407 Troisieme [derniere] Edition. I^ Section [toute parue]: De la Resistance

des Corps Solides, avec des Notes et des Appendices par Barre de Saint-Venant ; with
plate and Jiumerous diagrams, thick 8vo. (pp. 1163), hf morocco neat, cl. sides, 12s 6d (p. F. 25
nett unbound) 1864

This edition contains a very copious and valuable history of the subject (pp. 221), biographical notices, and a ' Notice
sur les Ouvrages de Navier ' (pp. bfl).

12408 Resume des Lecons d'ANALYSE donn^es a PEcole Polytechnique, suivi de Notes, par
J. LiouviLLE ; with 3 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf calf, 6s Qd

. .

1840
' 11 a, le preinier, introduit resolument dans les elements les procedes indispeusables d'integration des equations aux

d.Tivees partielles, avec des conditions aux limites, par series trigonoraetriques '.—B. de St.-Venant.

12409 , Notice Biographique sur, par le Baron G. C. F. M. R. Prony, Svo. (pp. ?3), sewn.
Is 6rf 1837
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12411 NAVIG-ATION, Exposition des :Moyens les plus faciles de resoudre plusieurs Questions

dans I'Art de la, et demontres h I'Aide des Principes de Geometrie Elementaire, avec une
Table des Sinus Verses, et de leurs Logarithmes ; with 4 plates; Elemens de Geometrie
et de la Trigonometrie Rectiligne—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, contemporary French calf gilt, 8s 6rf 1772

12412 NEESEN (Friedrich ; Univ. Berlin) Kathoden- und Rontgen-Strahlen, sowie die
Strahlung AKTIVER Korper ; with 50 illustrations, cr. Svo. cL, 2s 6o? (p. M. 4) Wien, 1904

12413 NEILSON (Robert M.) Aeroplane Patents, with 77 illustrations, 8vo. cZ., 3* (p. 45 6rfnett)

1910
12414 NEISON (Edmund, f.r.A.S.) The Moon, and the Condition and Configurations of its Surface,

toith front., 4 coloured plates, and 126 maps, thick sq. Svo. cl. {cover worn), o.p., 8s (p. £1. lis 6d)

187&
' Nasmyth and Carpenter'.s beautifully illustrated volume, 1874 (Xn. 12300 ante) was succeeded by a still more weighty

contribution to lunar science in Mr. Neison's well-known book, accompanied by a map based on the survey of Beer and
Miidler, but adding some ."iOO measures of positions, besides the representation of several thousand new objects.'

—

Miss
Agne'< M. Gierke.

12415 NEISON (Francis Gustavus Paulus, actuary to the Medical Invalid, and General Life

Office) Contributions to Vital Statistics : a Development of the Rate of Mortality and the
Laws of Sickness, from Original and Extensive Data procured from Friendly Societies,
showing the Instability of Friendly Societies, 'Odd Fellows', ' Rechabites', etc.; with
an Inquiry into the Influence of Locality on Health, 4to. calf [back badly rubbed), with author's
inscr., 6s 6d

'

1845
According to AUibone, where the date of the above work is correctly given, the author was born in 1S47 !

12416 NELL (Adam) Geodatische Bestimmung der geographischen Breite und Lange aus
Linear-Coordinaten ; with 2 diagrams, Svo. (pp. 14), sewn, \s Hannover, 1884

12417 NELTHROPP (Henry Leonard, pr., f.s.a.) Treatise on Watch-Work, past and present,

illustrated, cr. Svo. cl., 3s (p. 65 6rf) 1873
12418 Another Copy, Svo. cl. {title missing), Is

Including an ' Historical Summary ', from I.jOO to 1S72 (pp. 7S).

12419 NERI (Antonio) De Arte Vitraria Libri VII, et in eosdem Christophori Merretti,
M.D. [S.R.S.] Observationes et Notix;, in quibusomneGEMMARUM Artificialium, Encaustorum
et LaCCARUM Artificium explicatur ; vdth engraved title, and 6 folding copperplates, illustrating

appliances, furnaces, and. tools then used in glassmaking and bloiving, ISmo. conternporary limp
vellum extra, (rare), I8.9 Qd Amstelodami, 1668

This is the first Latin edition of this well-known work on glass-making, and contains copious additions, equalling the
original in bulk, by Christopher Merret, m.d., f.r.s., who also translated the work into English in 16<32.

12420 NERNST (Walter, Univ. Berlin) Die Ziele der physikalischen Chemie, Svo. (pp. 18),

sewn, \s Gettingen, 1896

12421 NEB.Z (F.) Searchlights: their Theory, Construction and Applications, translated by
Charles Rodgers, with 47 illustratio7is, large Svo. cl., 4s 6c? (p. 7s 6c? nett) 1907

12422 NESBIT (Anthony) Complete Treatise on Practical Land Surveying, 9th Edition,
greatly enlarged, with Plane Trigonometry, and Railway Engineering by T. Baker, c.e.,

icith 5 folding plates, numerous diagratus, and Field Book of 16 lithographed pp., Svo. c/., 4s 1847
12423 —Twelfth Edition [enlarged and rewritten], by William Burness, f.r.a.s., loith 5

folding plates, v:oodcuts, and numerous diagrams andfolding table, Svo. cl., 5s (p. 12s) 1870

12424 Thirteenth [last] Edition [without the Appendix] , edited by William Burness,
f.r.a.s., with 5folding plates, woodcuts, numerous diagrams, andfolding table, Svo. cl., bsQd 1877

12425 Treatise on Practical Mensuration, new Ed., enlargeH, with Treatise on Level-
ling, with nearly 300 woodcuts, with the Key, 2 vols. fcap. Svo. cl., 2s 6c? 1868

—

n. d.
' His l)ooks had a considerable reputation in their day, and his ' Land Surveying ' still retains its popularity.'

—

D. N. IS,

He describes therein a quadrant of his own construction.

12426 New Edition, thoroughly revised and improved by John Hunter, pr., with ivoodcuts,
fcap. Svo. cl.. Is 60? [1875]

12427 NESBIT (John Collis, f.c.s. ; son of Anthony) On AGRICULTURAL Chemistry, and the
Nature and Properties of Peruvian Guano, 6th Ed., with pastoral vignettes, Svo. cl.,2s6d [1856]

1242S NETTLETON (J. A.) The IVIanufacture of Spirit, as conducted at the various Distilleries
of the United Kingdom, with 47 full-page and other ivoodcuts, roy. Svo. cl., 6s 6c? 1895

12429 NETTO (Friedricli August Wilhelm) Das Kaleidotyp, oder, katadioptrisch-chemische
Maschine, um fiir alle Gewerbtreibende eine unberechenbare Anzahl von IVIustern jeder Art zu
erhnden und zu bilden, welche sich von sich selbst erzeugen und von selbst auf dem Papier
abbilden ; with Hfolding plates, Svo. sewn {water-stained) ; scarce, 8s 6c? Quedlinburg, 1843

The author's invention was a combination of the kaleidoscope and the daguerreotype to produce industrial designs
mechanically.

12430 NEUMAYER (Georg: Balthasar v.; f.r.s., Director, Flagstaff Observatory, Melbourne)
Uber die Bedeutung und Ziele erdmagnetischer Landesvermessungen, roy. Svo. (pp. 17),
sewn, with author's inscr. to Sir E. Thorpe, f.r.s., 2s Berlin, 1891

12431 Discussion of the ^Meteorological and Magnetical Observations at the Flagstaff
Observatory, Melbourne, 1858-63, ivith 25 plates and charts, roy. 4to. boards {back torn off)

;

scnrce, with inscr. to Lt.-Gen. Sir William Thomas Denison, 9s Mannheim, 1867
12431' NEWBOLD (Capt. Thomas John, Madras Army, f.r.s.) On the Temperature of the

Springs, Wells and Kivers of India and Egypt, and of the Sea and Tablelands within the
Tropics, 4to. (pp. 25), unbound, 2s 1844
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1-2434 NEUBERQ- (Joseph, Univ. Licqe) Miemoire snr le Tetraedre, 8vo. seion, with inscr. to
Samuel Roberts, F.R.S„ and numerous MS. notes by the latter, 2s 6d Bruxelles, 1884

12l3o Sur le Point de Steiner, 8vo. sewn, with inscr. to the same. Is 1886
12436 Sur les Projections et Contre-Projections d'lm Triangle Fixe, et sur le Systeme

de Trois Figures directement Semblables ; v-ith diagrams, Hvo. sewn, with inscr. to the same, 2s
Bruxelles, 1890

12437 Sur le Quadrilatere Harmonique ; with 3 diagrams : Sur le POINT de Tarry- roy.
Svo. (pp. 2.S), sewn, with inscr. to the same, 1* 6rf s. I. ni d.

124.3K Sur QuELQUES Systemes de Tioes Articul^ES : Trac(5 Mccanique des Lignes ; with
2 folding plates, roy. Svo. (pp. 48), sewn, 2s 6rf Lidge, 1886

Containing an interestins liistorical account of drawing lines by link motion.

12430 Sur les Tetrakdres de MOBIUS, 8vo. (pp. 14), seum, with inscr. to S. Roberts, F.R.S.,
\siid Bruxelles, 1884-

12440 Sur les Tangentes Communes i\ un Cercle et h, une Conique, Svo. (pp. 18), sewn, with
inscr. to the same. \s 1885

12441 , et Antoine GOB : Sur les Axes de Steiner et I'Hyperbole de Kiepert : Sur les

Foyers de Steiner d'un Triangle; with 11 diagrams, roy. Svo. sewn, \s 6d [1890]

12442 NEUMANN (Carl Gottfried; Univ. Leipzig) Allgemeine Untersuchungen iiber das
Newton'sche Princip der Fernwirkungen, niit besonderer Riicksicht auf die elektriscben
Wirkungen, roy. Hvo. sewn, 6s (p. M. 10) Leipzig, 1896

12443 Ueber die Entwickelung einer Function mit imaginiirem Argument nach den
Kegelfunetionen erster nnd zweiter Art. Svo. (pp. 14), sewti, Is Halle, 1862

12444 Ueber die nach Kreis-, Kugel- und Cylinder- FuNCTiONEN fortschreitenden
Entwickelungen, unter durcbgiingiger Anwendung des du Bois-Reyniond'schen Mittelwerth-
satzes, 4to. hf. cl., As 6d (p. M. 7. 20 sewn) Leipzig, 1881

1244"* Die Magnetische Drehung der Polarisationsebene des Lichtes : Versuch einer
mathematibchen Theorie ; with diagrams, Svo. sewn, 3s Qd Halle, 1863

iJHvelopiii;,' James McCullagh's differential equations on the theory of polarisation and the luminiferous ether
(c. An. 111G4 t/n/e).

12446 liber die Methode des ARITHMETISCHEN MittelS; with diagrams, 2 vols, large impl.
Svo. sewn, 6s (p. M. 9.20) Leipzig, 1887-S

12447 Untersuchungen iiber das logarithmische und Newton'sche Potential ; with
diagrams, Svo. sewn, 6s (p. M. 10) ibid., 1877

Containing the investigations which made the author the founder of the logarithmic potential.

12448 Vorlesungen iiber Riemann's Theorie der Abel'schen Integrale, 2. [neueste]
voUstandig unigearbeitete Auflage ; with plate and diagrams, roy. Svo. sewn, 7s 6d (p. M. 12)

ib., 1884
12449 NEUMANN (Franz Ernst; Univ. Konigsberg, F.R.S. ; father of the above) Beitryge zur

Krystallonomie; unth 12 folding plates, Hvo. boards (scarce), 10.? 6c? Berlin, 1823
The author introduces in this work linear and spherical projection in crystallography. He was also the founder of

the crystallographic theory of deformation.

12450 Die mathematischen Gesetze der inducirten elektrischen Strome, 4to. (pp. 87)
sewn (scarce), 6s 6d ibid., 1846

The lirst of the author's two important publications on the laws of induced electricity. A copious account of the
above is given in Hoppe's Getch. d. EleUrizitHi, pp. 43.S-40.

12451 Vorlesungen iiber die Theorie der Elasticitat der festen Korper und des
LiCHTATHERS, herausgegeben von Oskar Emil Meyer ; with diagrams, roy. Svo. hf. morocco
gilt, 85 6d (p. M. 11.60 unbound) Leipzig, 1885

12452 NEUMANN (Kaspar; Berlin, F.R.S.) Chemical Works, abridged and methodized, with
large Additions, containing the later Discoveries and Improvements, by William Lewis, f.r.s.^

2nd Edition, 2 vols. Svo. old calf, 10* 6d 1773
An epitome of the chemical knowledge of the time, and interesting for elaborating Stahl's phlogiston theory, of which

the author was one of the foremost adherents.
12453 NEVILLE (John, c.e., m.r.i.a.) Hydraulic Tables, Coefficients, and Formulae, for

finding the Discharge of Water from Orifices, Notches, Weirs, Pipes, and Rivers, with 44
woodcuts, Svo. cl., ds 6d 1853

12454 Second Edition, with extensive Additions, New Formuhc, Tables, and General
Information on Rain Fall, Catchment-Basins, Drainage, Sewerage, and Water Supply for Towns
and Mill Power, irith 46 woodcuts, Svo. cl., 6s 6d 1860-1

12455 NEW JERSEY, Geological Survey of: Annual Report of the State Geologist for

1880, unth 2 coloured maps (\ folding in pocket), Svo. boards, 3s Trenton, N.J., 1880
12456 NEW YORK, Inquiry into the Conditions relating to the Water-Supply of the City of,

by the Merchants' Association of Nenv York, ivith numerous plans, maps and charts {manrf
folding), thick Svo. cl.. Is 6d [New York, 1900)

Includinf; reports by J. J. R. Croes, L. B. Ward, Foster Crowell, J. II. Fuertes, and G. W. Rafter.

12457 NEW ZEALAND, Report on the Mining Industry of: Papers laid before Parliament
during the Session of 1886, with 4 plates (2 folding), large post Svo. cl., 4« 6d Wellington, 1887

12458 NEWBIGGINQ (Thomas, m.i.c.e.) The Gas Manager's Handbook: Tables, Rules, and
Useful Information, Svo. hf. roan (binding badly rubbed), 2s 1870

12459 Handbook for Gas Engineers and Managers, 5th Edition [greatly enlarged and
rewritten], with 193 woodcuts, sq. cr. Svo. hf. calf, 4* 1889

12460 Eighth
|
latest] Edition [enlarged], vjith fine portrait of W. Murdock, and 217

illustrations, sq. large cr. Svo. leather, g. e., I2s 6d (p. IS* nett) 1913
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12462 NEWCOMB (Simon; U.S. Naval Observatory, f.r.s.) Astronomy for Everybody: a
Popular Exposition of the Wonders of the Heavens, with Introduction by Sir Robert S. Ball,
F.R.S. , 65 illustrations, 8vo. cL, t. e. g., 3s Qd (p. 7s Qd)

'

1903

12463 On Boss's System of Declinations and on that of the Astronomische Gesellschaft, 4to.

(pp. 8), unbound, Is Boston [Mass.], 1896

12464 Catalogue of 1098 Standard Clock and Zodiacal Stars, roy. 4to. cL, 6s

[Washington, 1881]

12465 (yOMPENDiUM of Spherical Astronomy, with its Applications to the Determination
and Reduction of Positions of the Fixed Stars, with 36 diagrams, 8vo. cL, 8s (p. 12* 6d nett)

New York, 1906

12466 Discussion of the North Polar Distances observed with the Greenwich and Washing-
ton Transit Circles, with Determinations of the Constant of Nutation, roy. 4to. (pp. 80), sewn, 2s

[ibidem, c. 1885]

12467 Sur les FORMULES de NUTATION basees sur les Decisions de la Conference de 1896, 8vo.

(pp. 6), sewn, Is [1898]

12468 Investigation of Corrections to Hansen's Tables of the Moon ; with Tables for

their Application, 4to. (pp. 51), sewn, 2s Washington, 1876

12469 A New Determination of the Precessional Motion, roy. 4to. (pp. 7), seu-n. Is 6d
Boston [Mass.], 1897

The author ascertained the annual precessional value as + 0.000222", the most accurate one hitherto given.

12470 Observations of the Transit of Venus, Dec. 8-9, 1874, made and reduced under the
Direction of the Commission created by Congress, with 2 folding plates of the photo-heliograph,

4to. cL, 4s Washington, 1880
12471 Periodic Perturbations of the Longitudes and Radii Vectores of the Four

Inner Planets of the First Order as to the Masses, roy. 4to. (pp. 174), sewn, Ss [ibid., 1891]

12472 Popular Astronomy, tvith front., 112 woodcuts, and 5 star maps, 8vo. cl., 4s 6d (p. 18s)

1878
An invaluable work to the amateur astronomer, including a good bibliography of the best astronomical works, ancient

and modern.

12473 The Problems of Astronomy, 8vo. (pp. 10), sewn, Is Washington, 1S98
12474 On the Recurrence of Solar Eclipses, with Tables of Eclipses from B.C. 700 to a.d.

2300, 4to. (pp. 55), seivn, 2s 6d ib., 1879
' a very interesting memoir.'— (?. F. Chambers, F.R.A.S.

12475 The Reminiscences of an Astronomer, with portrait, 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 10* 6c?) 1903

12476 Researches on the Motion of the Moon, made at the United States Naval Observatory,
Washington : Part I : Reduction and Discussion of Observations of the Moon before 1750, 4to.

seivn, 6s Washington, 1878
Investigating the errors of Hansen's Lunar Tables (q. v. ante) as compared with observations before 1750.
' Newcomb further showed that small residual irregularities are still found in the moon's movements, inexplicable either

by any known gravitational influence, or by any uniform value that cnuld be assigned to secular acceleration.'

—

Mifs
Agnes M. Gierke.

12477 La Theorie du Mouvement de la Lune : son Histoire et son Etat actuel, impl. 8vo.

(pp. 9), seivn, with author's inscr.. Is 6d Roma, 1909
12478 : Simon Newcomb: Memorial Addresses by Charles K. Wead, James Bryce, Milton

Updegraff, R. S. Woodward, etc. etc., with portrait, roy. Svo. (pp. 35), sewn, IsQd
Washington, 1910

12479 NEWELL (Frederick Haynes) Report of the Progress of Stream Measurements for

1902, 4 vols. 8vo. sewn, 4s U.S. Geol. Survey, Washington, 1903

12480 NEWKIRK (Burt L., Minneapolis) Eine Untersuciiung der Parallaxe des Zentral-
STERNES des Ringnebels in der Leier, Inaugural-Dissertation, roy. Svo. (pp. 37), seivn, loith

author's inscr., 2s Miinchen, 1902

12481 NEWLANDS (John A. R.; f.i.c.) On the Discovery of the Periodic Law, and on Relations
among the Atomic Weights, with 2 folding tables, post 8vo. cl., with author's inscr. {scarce),
6s 6d 1884

The periodic law was discovered simultaneously, but independently of one another, by the author and Prof. Lothar
Meyer (q. v. ant'), and received its classic development by Prof. Mendelejeff, who by its means predicted the existence of
certain elements then unknown, which were afterward.s actually discovered.

' I claim to have been the first to publish a list of the elements in the order of their atomic weight, and also the first to
describe the periodic law, showing the existence of a simple relation between them when so arranged.'—Pr«/ace.

12482 NEWMAN (Francis William ; brother of Cardinal Newman) The Difficulties of Ele-
mentary Geometry, especially those which concern the Straight Line, the Plane, and the Theory
of Parallels, with 122 illustrations, 8vo. sewn (scarce), 5s 1841

The author was evidently ignorant of the work of Lobatschewsky, Gauss, and Bolyai on parallel lines, which he
does not mention, although he quotes Legendre's treatment, and T. P. Thompson's ' proof.

12483 N'EWMAN (JohHf philosophical instrument maker to the Royal Institution) DESCRIPTION of
OsLER's Registering Anemometer, with folding plat.',, 8vo. (pp. 9), unbound, 35 1840

12484 Instructions for Fixing the Standard Barometer, with woodcut, Svo. (pp. 3),
unbound, Is n. d.

12485 : Miner's Safety Lamp : an Account of his Improvement on Sir Humphry Davy's,
with 8 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 10), unbound, 3s 6d [1835]

The improvement consists of the addition of an outer cylinder of wire gauze. It was awarded the silver medal by the
Society of Arts.

12486 NEWNHAM (Philip Hankinson, pr., f. r.met.s.) The Climate of Bournemouth, with 13
tables, Svo. (pp. 16), sewn, 2s Bournemouth [1869]
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12488 NEWMAN (John, M.i.c.E.) Notes on Cylinder Bridge Piers and the Well System of

Foundations; especially written for those engaged in the Construction of Bridges, Quays,

Docks, River Walls, Weirs, etc., 8vo. cl., 3* (p. 6*) 1893

An pnlart;ement of the author's calculatious iu designing iron cylinder bridge piers, for which he was awarded the

Miller prize by the Institution of Civil Engineers.

12489 NEWSHOLME (Arthur, M.D.) The Elements of Vital Statistics, n-ith charts, thick

cr. 8vo. cl., 3.9 Qd (p. 7* 6</) 1889

12490 NEWTH (George Samuel, F.I.C., F.c.s.) Chemical Lecture Experiments : Non-Metallic

Elements, with 224 illustrations, 8vo. c/., 2s 6rf (p. 10* 6c?) 1892

12491 New Edition [enlarged], v-ith 230 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl, 3^ 6c? 1908

12492 Manual of Chemical Analysis, Qualitative and Quantitative, loith 100 illustra-

tions, post 8vo. cl., 3* (p. 6s 6c?) 1898

12493 NEWTON (Hubert Anson; Yale Univ.) On the Capture of Comets bv Planets,

especially their Capture by Jupiter, with diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 27), sewn, 2s {New Haven], 1891

'The researches of TMsserand. Callandreau, and Newton leave sc^ircely a doubt that the 'capture theory' represents

the fmscuVml truth '—Mifs A gne.-< M. Chike. ,.,,,, , • /-.

12494 On the RELATION which the Former Orrits of those Meteorites that are in ourCollec-

tions, and that were seen to fall, had to theEARTH's Orbit, 2 rfm.<7mrws,8vo.(pp. 14) 5ewn,26[«6.], 1888
' He found that nearly all [falling meteorites] had been travolling with a direct movement in orbits the perihelia of

wliich lay in the outer half of the space separating the earth from the >^m\.'—Eadem.
, , r, on/?T

12495 , Obituary Notice of, by G[eorge]J[ames1S[ymons,f.r.s.],8vo. (pp.6), wn6ownrf,l* [1896]

Professor Hubert Newtou, born at Sherburne, N.Y., in 1830, was one of ten children of parents of whom one was

engineer of the Buflalo section of the Erie Canal and the other (born Butler) was remarkable for her mathematical

attainments. He graduated with the highest mathematical honours at Yale when only twenty.

1249ti NEWTON (Sir Isaac, p.r.s.) Opera quae exstant Omnia, Commentariis illustrabat

Samuel Horsley. r.s.s. [ Episcopus Roffensis] ; plates, tables, and numerous diagrams, b

vols. 4to. contemporary iree-ca^f (joints cracked) ; rare, £8. 15s L'jndi7ii,Nichols,l7 79-Sb

12497 Another Copy, 5 vols. roy. 4to. contemporary tree-calf gilt (joirits neatly

mended) ; A fine and tall COPY, £9. 15s

This is the only collected edition of Newton's works, now becominR increasingly rare. It was the first to contain
his important (ieonv.tria Aiialytica. The following is a list of the works reprinted in it:— I. Arithmetica Universalis,

Tractatus de Rationibus. Analysis per ^Equationes. Excerpta ad Series Fluxionesque pertinentia. De Quadratura
Curvarum. Geometria Analytioa. Methodus Differentialis. Enumeratio Linearuin Tertii Ordinis : II—III. Principia.

Lectiones Optica? : IV. Opticks. Letters on Various Subjects. Letters to Mr. Boyle. Tabular Colorum et Refractionum.
Ue Probleinatis BernouUianis. Propositions for determining the Motions of a Body urged by two Central Forces. Four
L»tters to Dr. Bentley. Commercium Epist jlicum, cum Additamentis : V. Chronology of Ancient Kingdoms. Short
Chronicle from a MS, Prophecies of Daniel and the Apocalypse. Two Notable Corruptions of Scripture. There are also

some original papers by the Editor, viz., Geometria Fluxionum ; Logistica Infinitorum ; De Viribus Centralibus, etc.

12498 Opera, Editio Collectiva; with numerous plates, tables, and diagrams, 8 vols. 4to.

uniformly bound in russia gilt, g. e. {afewjoints neatly mended, but a fine set), £2, 12s ^d 1744-61
Besides Bp. Horsley's edition above, this was the only approximately complete and uniform edition of Newton's works

ever issued. It comprises : 0per.\ Mathematica, Philosopbica et Pfiilologica, collegit, recensuit, etc. Job. Castillioneus,

3 v., lM\imnn(p., '44 : Principia, studio Thomas Le Seur et Franc. Jacquier, 3 v., Colonice, '60
; Arithmetica Univer.salis,

cum Commentariis Joh. Castellionei, 2 v., Amst., '(51.

12499 Opuscula Mathematica Philosophica et Philologica, collegit partimque Latine
vertit ac recensuit Joh. Castillioneus, Juri3consultus[accessit Conimentariolus de Vita Auctoris]

;

with vignette portrait by Dufios after Delamonce, 64 plates, and 2 folding tables, 3 vols. 4to. hf
vellum, or, hf. calf, 18s 6rf Lausanncc, 1744

12500 Another Copy, contemporary pressed white vellum {fine copy), £1. Is
The above work contains: Analysis per yEqiiationes. Methodus Fluxionum. Tractatus de Quadratura Curvarum,

Enumeratio Linearura Tertii Oriinis. Methodus Differentialis. Excerpta ex Commercio Epistolari. De Mundi
Systemate. Lectione? Opticte, De Natura Acidarum, etc, etc. etc.

PRINCIPIA :

12501 : PHILOSOPHIC NATURALIS PRINCIPIA MATHEMATICA.
Auctore Is. Newton, Trin. Coll, Cantab. Soc. Matlieseos Professore Lucaeiano, &
Societatis Regalis Sodali. Imprimatur, S. Pepys, Reg. Soc, Praeses. JuHi 5. 1686,

editio princeps ; with folding plate, and numerous diagrams, 4to, old {? contemporary)

calf, newly and very neatly rebacked, with auto. ' /, C. WiUisford, August 1828 ' on title,

(blank top margins of some II. ivater-stained, and a very .<ima.U hole in one page, othenvise a

SOUND AND LARGE COPY, measuring 9^^ x 7h wc/)e.s), excessively rare, £18.185 Londini,Jussu

SocietatisBegiae acTypisJosephiStreater. Frostat apud pluresBibliopolas. vl7^woMDCLXXXVII.
Thk ABOVK IS THE FIRST ISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION. A re-issuc was published in the same year with a new title,

having a different imprint. This second issue is somewhat less rare than the above, although copies of either are now
practically unprocurable. No copies of either can be traced as having sold at auction during the last twenty years.

The interest of the first edition of what prohaUn r/)nstitutes the most important printed work on exact science ever published
need hardly be emphasised. It shx)uld also be noted that the first edition has never been reprinted in any form.

The cost of printing the first edition was borne by Edmund Halley, f.r.s,, who edited and saw it through the press,

and added the Latin verses reprinted in all the later editions. The idea of Mr. Samuel Pepys, p.r.s, giving the Society's
imprimatur to Newton's Principia is tickling.

Owing to the importance of the work and the comparatively small number of copies printed, the first edition became
rare almost immediately after publication. Sir David Brewster, in his Life of Newton, mentions (Vol. I, pp. 312 and 337):
' The impression was quickly sold. A copy of the Principia could scarcely be procured in 1691. . . , Cotes states in his

j)reface to the second edition that copies of the first were scarce, and could only be obtained at an immense price. Sir

William Browne, when at colle;fe. gave more than two guineas for a copy, and owing to the difficulty of procuring one at
a reasonable price, the father of Dr, John Moore of Glasgow transcribed the whole work with his own hand.'
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12503 NEWTON (Sir Isaae, p.r.s.) Philosophise Naturalis Principia Mathematica ; Editio
SecuNDA, aiictior et emendatior ; withfolding plate, and numerous diagrams, 4to. sound and very

clean copy in old c«//(RARE), £1. 15* Cantabrigiw, 1713

This copy bears the autograph while at Cains College of Samuel Shcckford, afterwards Prebendary of Canterbury,

and author of the ' Connexion of Sacred and Profane History ', which had an extraordinary vogue of a hundred years till

it was Anally edited by James Talboys Wheeler, the historian of India, in 185S.

12504 Another Copy, old calf {binding slightly damaged), £1. 10s

12505 The Same, hf calf gilt (title mounted and some II. inked or stained), £1. 5*

This edition contains considerable additions by the Author, while the chapters on the lunar theory and the theory of

comets were much enlarged. It was edited by Roger Cotes, f.r.s , whose preface (pp. 10), in which he vigorously attacks

the Cartesian philosophy then still in vogue at the universities, and refutes an assertion that Newton's theory of attraction

is a cawsa occulta, is of great historical importance. It also contains a new preface by the author, the Latin verses on him
by Edmund Halley, the Astronomer R lyal, and an ' Index Capitum ' and ' Index Rerum Alphabeticus ' at end, both by
the Editor. Seven hundred and fifty copies were printed of this edition, which has now also become rare.

12506 Editionis Secund^ Reimpressio Amst^lodamensis [in titulo:^ Editio Ultima,
auctior et emendatior ; with folding plate an,d numerous diagram<i, 4to. old calf [back of binding
damaged, and last l^ll. water-stained), 15s Amst., sumptibus Societatis, 1714

The first Amsterdam reprint of the second edition. It was reprinted in 1723 with the addition of 'Analysis per
Quantitatum Series '.

12507 Editio Tertia [et Ultima], aucta et emendata ; tvith numerous diagrams, 4to. sound
copy in contemporary panelled calf [portrait wanting), with bookplate of Barle Bulwer [Sir
Henry Bulwer, Iiord Dalling', Ambassador at Washington, and concluder of the Clayton-
Bidwer Treaty'], £1. Is Londini, Guil. <t- Joh. Innys, 1726

12508 Another Copy, with portrait by G. Vertue, sound copy in old calf, netvly rebackedy

with auto, of Samuel Roberts, F.R.S. , \%s Qd

12509 Another Copy, old calf (joints broken and portrait wanting), \2s od

12510 A Iiargeat Paper Copy, printed on thick paper, with portrait wt. 83 by G. Vertue
after Vanderbank, folio, contemporary russia extra {back badly rubbed and slightly damaged, and
joints cracked), g. e., with label of George Rennie, F.R.S. (very rare), £3. 10*

Less than 20 copies were printed of this edition, all of which were reserved for presentation.
' This edition, the last published during the .author's life-time, and the one on which all subsequent ones are based, was

edited by Henry Pemberton, m.d,, f.r.s., and contains a new preface by Newton, and a large number of alterations, the
most important being the scholium on fluxions, and the additioji of a new one on the motion of the moon's nodes, to
which I may add an account of some additional experiments on the resistance of the air to bodies falling through it, and
the use of some fresh astronomical observations in book III.'

—

W. IV. R. ball. It also contains Ilalley's verses and
Cotes's preface.

' Newton modified in the third edition of the Principia the scholium relating to fluxions, in which Leibnitz had been
mentioned by name. Leibnitz and his friends had always held this scholium to be an acknowledgment of his claim to
originality.'—Dr. R. T. Glazchrook, F.R.S. See in this connexion note to Xo. 12570, jiost.

12511 Reprint of the Third Edition, reprinted for Sir William Thomson [Lord Kelvin.
P.R.S. ] and Hugh Blackburn, Professors of Natural Philosophy and Mathematics in the
University of Glasgow, with fs. title and numero^is diagrams, 4to. cl. (SCARCE), £1. 5*

Glasgow, 1871
' Finding that all the Editions of the Principia are now out of print, we have bern induced to reprint Newton's last

Edition without note or comment, only introducing the ' Corrigenda ' of the old copy and correcting typographical errors.
W. T. H. H.'—Noti-ce. This reprint contains besides the author's prefaces to the three editions, the valuable introduction
to the second edition by Roger Cotes, and the Latin verses by Edmund Halley.

12512 Editio Nova, perpetuis Commentariis illustrata, commiini Studio PP. Thom^e Le Seur
et Francisci Jacquier, Ord. Min. ; with vignettes, and numerous diagrams, 3 vols. 4to. in 4.

sound copy in contemporary calf gilt, £1. 5s Genevcc, 1739-42
The KIR.ST so-called ' Jesuits' Edition,' much valued for its copious commentary. ' Le professeur Calandrini, a Geneve,

a ete I'editeur de cet excellent commentaire et I'a enrichi de notes, de citations et de demonstrations.'

—

P>runet.
The above edition also contains in v. Ill the following important pieces, which gained the prize of the French Academy :

Traite sur le Flux et Reflux de la Mer, par Daniel Bernoulli (pp. 133-240) : De Causa Physica FIuxus et Refluxus Maris a
Colin Maclaubin, s.r.s. (pp. 247-82): Inquisitio Physica in Causam FIuxus et Rt^fluxus Maris a Leonardo Euleb
(pp. 2S3-374). According to Mr. W. W. R. Ball, ' the&e three memoirs contain all that was done on the theory of tides
between the publication of Newton's Principia and the investigations of Laplace.

The text of the Principia is that of the third Edition.

12513 Editio Altera, lon^e accuratior et emendatior ; with numerous diagrams, 3 vols. 4to.
old calf gilt (a fewjoints cracked), \Ss 6fl? Colonicc Allobrogum, 1760

The second 'Jesuits' Edition,' being a reprint of the first with corrections, and the memoirs on the theory of tides, but
without Halley 's verses.

12514 Another Copy, 3 vols, in 4, old calf {joints broken), ivith numerous MS. notes in a
contemporary hand, 145

12515 Editio Nova, summa Ciira recensita; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. impl. 8vo. hf.
calf (join ts cracked) , 12* Glasguw, 1833

The last and best of the ' Jesuits' Editions,' edited by Joiis M. F. Wright, containing all the prefaces to the first three
editions, as well as the memoirs on the tides. ' Edition belle et soignee.'

—

Brunet.

1251(> The Mathematical Principles of Natur/vl Philosophy, translated by Andrew
Motte ; with the Laws of the Moon's Motion, according to Gravity, by John Machin, f.r.s.,
vjith fronts., and vignettes by the Translator, and ^7 folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. old calf, I5s

Benjamin Mottc, 1729
12517 Another Copy, 2 vols, old calf {fronts, wanting, binding not uniform and that of v. I

damaqed, also wanting fronts.), 10*
First edition of the first English translation of the Principia, 'handsomely printed', and 'a highly creditable

productio n.'—D. T^.B.
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Principia, continued:—

12519 NEWTON" (Sir Isaac, p.r.s.) The MathematicalP rinciples of Natural Philosophy ;

new Edition, with Newton's System of the World ; a short Comment on, and Defence of, the
Principia, by W. Emerson ; and Life, carefully revised and corrected by William Davis,
with fine bust portrait by Scriveriy and 5'ifolding plates, besides diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. old calf, or,

hf ct. (RARE), £1. 5*
'

1803

12520 ANOTHER Copy, 3 vols, in 1, hf calf £1. 4s

12521 Another Copy, 3 vols, mottled calf extra (name cut off titles, but fine copy), £1. 10*
This cflition contains for the Jirst time the translation of the Dc Alundi Sys(emntc, which was not contained in the edition

of 172M.
' The inconvenience arisinj: from the great scarcity of former editions of the Principia, and System of the World, added

to the exorbitant prices charged for them when to be met with, determined the Editor to undertake a New Edition of
those Works.'— Preface.

12522 Reprint of the above Edition, tvith fine bust portrait by Scinven, and 54 folding
plates, 3 vols. 8vo. old hf calf {afewjoints cracked), £1. 1* 1819*

12523 Mathematical Principles of Natural Philosophy, Book I [Motion of Bodies],
translated, and illustrated witli a Commentary, by Robert Thorp, D.D., Archdn. of Northumber-
land ; 2nd Edition, with 22 plates, roy. 4to. russia extra, g. e., with booklabel of George Rennie,
F.R.S. (fine and large copy), 12s 6d 1802

12524 Another Copy, boards, uncut, 10s 6d
This translator was a member of Peterhouse, and Senior Wrangler in 175''. His Son Charles, pr., was the first Warderv

of l>urham University, The alx)ve translation includes Newton's Prefaces, and Cotes's to the second Edition, and an
Introduction (pp. IS) by himself.

'Newton is the new Archime«les, and the Principia forms the Novum OrRanum of scientific method. . . . Tliere is

hardly a progressive branch of physical and mathematical science, excepting perhaps chemistry and electricity, which has
not been developed from the germs of true scientific procedure which he disclosed in the Principia and Opticks.'—
Prof. ir. S. Jr.vons, F.R.S.

12525 The First Three Sections, with copious Notes and Illustrations, and a ^reat
V'arioty of Deductions and Problems, by John Carr, pr., Fellow of Trinity, uuth 6 folding plates,
8vo. cl., with auto, of C. F. Mackenzie, first Bp. of the Universities' Mission to Central Africa,
Is Qd 1821

12526 Second Edition, improved and enlarged, with Qfolding plates, 8vo. hf. cl., 3* 1825-

12527 The FiR-ST Three Sections and Part of the Seventh, with Preface recommend-
ing a Geometrical Course of Mathematical Reading, and Introduction on the Atomic Constitution
of Matter, and the Laws of Motion, by George Leigh Cooke, pr., icith 54: diagrams, 8vo. cl.^

4s Oxford, 185(>

12528 The First Three Sections, with Appendix, and the IX. and XI. Sections,
edited by JoilN H. EVANS, Master of Sedbergh School, 2nd Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. hf cL,
2s Cambridge, 1838

12529 Fifth Edition, by P. T. Main, with diagrams, 12mo. cl., 2s ibidem, 1871

12530 Sections I. II. III., with Notes and Illustrations, also Problems, principally
intended as Examples of Newton's Methods, by Percival Frost ; pr., f.r.s., ivith diagrams,.
post 8vo. cl., Ss ib., 1854

12531 (Second Edition, enlarged], with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4* 6^/ ib., 1863

12532 [Third Edition], with diagrams, 8vo. cl. (cover slightly soiled), with aut^. of Samuel
Roberts, F.R.S., 5s

'

1880
12533 Fourth [last] Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., Qs 6d (p. 12*) ISSa

OPTICS :

12534
I ] Opticks : or a Treatise of the Reflexions, Refractions, Inflexions and Colours of Light

;

also Two Treatises on the Species and Magnitude of Curvilinear Figures, first edition, with
19folding plates, 4to. hf calf antique (very rare), £2. 2s

S. Smith and B. Walford, Printers to the Royal Society, 1704
12535 Another Copy, contemporary panelled calf (joints cracked, but a large and sound copy) y

with auto. * Isaac Newton ' on endpaper, £3. 15s

12536 The Same, a fine copy in contemporary English red morocco extra, Harleian
gold tooling on sides, g. e. , £4. 4s

Tlie above work is one of the ^'reat classics of optics. It expounds Newton's corpuscular or einission theory of light,,

and first contains his important optical discoveries in a collected form. The above first edition also contains two
important mathematical treatises left out in the later ones, viz., ' Enumi'ratio Linearum III. Ordinis', and 'Tractatus de
Quadratura Ciirvarum ', containing his invention of the ' fluxional ' calculus. They were here published for the first time,
«specially with a view to assert Newton's rights to the discovery of the calculus (of which the controversy with Leibnix
was then just preparing). In his introtluction to the Tructatus he states that he had invented the ' method" in 1G65-G—
thus claiFuing priority over liCibniz. According to the Advertisement, ' the ensuing discourse was written at the desire
of some Gentlemen of the Royal Society, in lt)75. He reveals therein also his peculiarity of shrinking from every kind of
publicity, when he complains that he had delayed the printing 'to avoid being engaged in disputes about these
matters'.

The last passage of the Advertisement is of importance in connexion with the Newton-Leibniz controversy: ' In a
Letter written to Mr. Leibnitz in lOTC ... I mentioned a Method by which I had found some general Theorems about
8<iuaring curvilinear Figures . . . And some Years ago I lent out a Mai.uscript containing such Theorems, and having
since met with .some Things copied out of it, I have on this Occasion made it publick '.

12537 Another Copy, without the Two Mathematical Treatises, ivith 12 folding plates, 4to.
old calf (joints cracked) , £1.5s

'

[1704]
The above consists of the optical part only, with a new title, without date, place, or printer's name, but giving the

author's name. This issue seems to be rare, no mention being made of it in bibliographies.



624 HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140. STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W.
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Sir Isaac Newton's own corrected copy

:

12539 NEWTON (Sir Isaac, p.r.s.) OPTICKS, SECOND [FIRST OCTAVO] EDITION,
with Additions, with 12 folding plates^ 8vo. old calf, joints neatly mended (fine copy)

;

with MS. corrections in Sir Isaac Newton's handwriting, £25.
A. Bowyer for W. Innys^ 1717

The original issue of the second edition, and printed on strong paper. It is rare thus, most copies being of the second
issue of 171 S. The mathematical tracts were left out in this and the following editions.

The above copy is of great interest for having belonged to Sir Isaac Newton himself, who
has made additions and corrections (all verified to be in his hand^vritiag), w^hich were wholly
or partly adopted in the later editions of the * Opticka '. They are : on page 70, line 20 : - , --5 is altered

AT) •>fl i\(jl<l

into ^^~ (this correction was made in the 3rd Edition). Page 230, line 19 :
—'—^ is altered in text and written out on

margin--''
^*^ ^ (corrected in the 3rd Edition). Page 271, line 14 : after ' plainest ' is added on margin :

' upon the
° 1000000

Chart, & removing the chart' (alteration not adopted). Po.ge 275, line 15 : after ' second ' is added ion margin :
' without

quicksilver in the same angle ' (addition not adopted). Page 334, line 11-12 : The passage :
' that side of the same Ray

which looks towards ' is struck out (correction not adopted). Page 342, line G : after ' Earth ' is added on
margin ' or 7| ' ; line S : 14 is altered in text into 15^, and on margin into 16^ ; line 10 :

' 21, 28 or 35 * is altered in text

into '22, 305, 38^', and on margin into ' 23, 30f, 38|' ; lines 12 and 13 : '70, 140, 210', is altered in text into '76|, 153^,

230 ', and on margin into ' 80, 160, 238 ' (corrections adopted slightly modified in the 4th Edition). Page 366,

line 22 :
' height ' is struck out, and ' distance ' substituted for it on margin (correction made in the 4th Edition). Page

382, li?ie 4 : after 'Benefactor' is added : 'as their ancestors did before they corrupted themselves. For the seven
Precepts of the Xoachides were originally the moral Law of all nations ; & the first of them was to have but one supreme
Lord God ct not to alienate his worship ; the second was not to profane his name ; & the rest were to abstain from blood

or homicide & from fornication (that is from incest adultery & all unlawfuU lusts,) & from theft & all injuries, & to be
merciful even to bruit beasts, & to set up magistrates for putting these laws in execution. Whence came the moral
Philosophy of the ancient Greeks' (partly adopted in the third Edition, by adding after 'Benefactor': 'as their

Ancestors did under the Government of Noah and his Sons before they corrupted themselves ').

12540 Second Issue of the Second Edition, with 12 folding plates, 8vo. old calf, or, old

calf, rebacked, 12s 6d W. and J. Innys, 1718

In this edition the number of queries at the end of the work is increased from 16 to 31, including the celebrated one
(No. 28) :

' Are not all hypotheses erroneous in which Light is supposed to consist in pression or motion propagated
through a fluid medium ? ... If it consisted in pression or in motion propagated either in an instant or in time, it would
bend into the shadow. For pression and motion cannot be propagated in a fluid in right lines beyond an obstacle which
stops part of the motion, but will bend and spread every way in the quiescent medium which lies beyond the shadow.'
Query 17 discusses the double refraction of Iceland spar. It also contains a new and interesting preface.

' At the end of the 3rd book I have added some Questions. And to shew that I do not take Gravity for an essential

Property of Bodies, I have added one Question concerning its Cause, chusing to propose it by way of a Question, because
I am not yet satisfied about it for want of Experiments.'—^rf?;er<isemcn« //.

12541 Third Edition, corrected, with 12 folding plates, 8vo. old calf, or, old calf, neatly
rebacked, 12s apud eosdem, 1721

This is a literal reprint of the foregoing edition, save for a few corrections and the addition of one passage in the last

sentence in the work referring to Noah and his sons, as pointed out in the note to Newton's annotated copy of the second
edition {No. 12539, supra).

12542 Fourth [Final] Edition, corrected, with 12 folding plates, 8vo. old calf, or, old calf,

newly rebacked (rare) , 17s 6d William Innys, 1730
This was the last edition revised by the Author. 'It was corrected by the Author's own hand, and left before his

Death with the Bookseller. ... It has been thought proper to raa,ke at the bottom of the Pages several Citations from
thence [Lectiones Opticael, where may be found the Demonstrations, which the Author omitted in these Opticks'.

—

Advertisfiacnt to this Fourth Edition.

12543 Optice : sive de Reflexionibus, Refractionibus, Inflexionibus et Coloribus Liicis Libri
III, Latine reddidit Samuel Clarke, a.m. ; accedunt Tractatus II ejusdem Authoris de Specie-
bus et Magnitudine FiGURARUM Curvilinearum; with \^folding plates, 'ito. contemporary
calf, newly rebacked {sound and clean copy) ; rare, £1. 5s Londini, S. Smith tO B. Walford, 1706

12544 Another Copy, old panelled calf {joints cracked, and title and some II. somewhat
stained), I8s 6d

The first Latin Edition, translated by Newton's disciple Dr. Samuel Clarke, afterwards Rector of St. James's,
Westminster, whose alleged Arianism gave rise to so long a controversy. It was the first edition to contain Newton's
views on the double refraction of Iceland spar, and included six more queries than the English Edition of 1704. It

contains for the first time the celebrated one [No. 28J on the nature of light (w. «ote to No. 12540, supra). The translator
received £500. from Newton for his work.

12545 Editio Secunda, auctior ; with 12 folding plates, 8vo. old calf (binding damaged), 6s

ibidem, Gul.<tJoh. Innys, 1719
125i6 A Large Paper Copy, 4to. old calf, neivly rebacked, 10* Qd

Neither this nor the later editions contain the two mathematical treatises included in the edition of 1706. The queries
however are extended from 22 to 30,

12547 Editio Novissima [Tertia]; ivith vignette on title, and \2 folding plates, 4to. old calf
gilt (some II. browned), 8* 6c? Lausannce, 1740

This edition has a dedication to Jean Bernoulli by the publisher, and is valuable for a copious index which it contains.

TRANSLATED BY MAKAT :

12548 Optique de Newton, Traduction Nouvelle, faite par M * * * [Jean Paul Marat ;

' L'Ami du Peuple '
] sur la derniere Edition originale. Dediee au Roi [avec Preface], par M.

Beauzee, Editeur decet Ouvrage, I'un des Quarante del'Acadeniie Francoise, etc. etc. ; uith 21

folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. old hf. calf (binding rubbed, but a sound and clean copy) ; RARE,
£1. 55 1787
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Optics, continued

:

—
12550 NEWTON (Sir Isaac, p.r.s.) : Oftk^ue de Newton : Another Copy of Marat's Transla-

tion {as fvllu described in No. 12548), 2 vols. 8vo. HANDSOMELY BOUND IN CONTEMPORARY
French crimson morocco extra, hand-tooled backs, silken listings and flyleaves, g. e., by
DeROME (a VERY FINE COPY), £i. 4s

This, like all the other works of this monster of the Terror, is very rare (v. Xos. 11385-91, ante). The ' Opticks' were
previously translated into French by Pierre Coste in 1725, and reprinted in 1722. This translation appears however to
have been very unsatisfactory, for the editor characterizes it as ' defectueuse, infldele et obscure, servile et barbare '.

Marat's translation is by no means a literal one, and should be of special interest, as it was Marat who first, in France,
dared to attack Newton's corpuscular theory.

Marat's translation was apparently unknown to Sir David Brewster, as he only mentions that of P. Coste.

12551 Lkctiones Optic.e, Annia MDCLXIX ad MDCLXXf, in Scholis Publicis habitat: et
none primuin ex MSS. in Lucem edita*, editio princeps ; with 24 folding plates, 4to. sewn,
uncut {sound copy) ; RARE, £1. Is Londiniy Guil. Innys, 1729

12552 Another Copy, old vellum (fine copy), £1. 5s

12553 Another Copy, contemporary calf, neu-ly rebacked, £1. 4*
Consisting of two parts, 'de radioruni lucis refractionibus ', and 'de colorum origine '. Only the first part was

trauslattd Into Endish.
' Before the end ol 1669 he had worked out the details of his discovery of the decomposition of a ray of white light into

rays of different colours by means of a prism. The complete explanation of the theory of the rainbow followed from this
discovery. These discoveries formed the subject matter of the lectures which he delivered as Lucasian professor from
1600 to 1671 . . . Tht* MS of his original lectures was printed in 172!) under the title Lectiones Opticce.'—lV. W. R. Ball.

'This valuable work contains many beautiful propo.sitions, and interesting and in.structive experiments, which are not
to be met with in any modern treatise on optics.'—6'tr David Brewster, F.R S.

ARITHMETICA UNIVERSALIS:
12554 r ] Arithmetica Universalis ; sive de Corapo.sitione et Kesolutione Arithmetica Liber,

cui acces.'^it Halleiana yl^^QUATiONUM Radices arithmetice inveniendi Methodus, editio
princeps ; loith numerous diagrams, sm. 8vo. contemporary calf {joints neatly mended, otheru'ise

a FINE copy), with inscr. E Libris B : Baker Sane: Trin : Coll : Cant. Alumni, 1707 ' on flyleaf,
and bookplate of John Kentish (L/nitarian) ; RARE, £1. 10* Cantabrigice, 1707

12.555 Another Copy, old hf calf gilt, £1. 85 6c?

12556 Another Copy, contemporary panelled calf gilt (VERY SOUND AND fresh COPY),
with old engraved bookplate of John Peyto Verney, Lord Willoughby de Broke, £1. 12s 6rf

This work was published by William Whiston, pr., f r.'s., who 'extracted a somewhat reluctant permission from
Newton to print it. Among several tjew theorems on various p ants in algebra and the theory of equations Newton here
enunciates the following important results. He explains that the equation whose roots are a solution of a given
problem will have as m;iny roots as there are different possi hie ca.ses. . . . He extends Descartes's rule of signs to give
limits to the number of imaginary roots He uses the principle of continuity to explain how two real and unequal roots
may become imaginary in passing through equality . . . and shows that imaginary roots must occur in pairs. . . .

The most interesting theorem cmfained in the work is his attempt to find a rule (analogous to that of Descartes for
real roots) bv which the number of imaginary roots of an equation can be determined.'

—

W. W. R. Ball.

12557 Editio Secunda, in qua multa immutantur et emendantiir, nonnulla adduntur; with
numerous diagrams, 8vo. old calf {newly rebacked) ; RARE, 15.9 Londini, 1722

This edition, the last published during the author's lifetime, is almost as rare as the first. It was unknown to Prof,
de Morgan.

12558 Editio Nova, cum Commentario Johannis Castillionei ; tvith Zl folding platesy
2 vols. 4to. lid calf, 10* 6c? Amstedodami, 1761

12559 Another Copy, 2 vols., contemporary mottled calf gilt {fine copy), 14*
Besides the edit^tr's preface (pp. 14), and the copious conimentary (pp.* 288), the above edition contains 'Addita-

meatu n vel d-i S dutione et C mscructione /E {uationura, etc. : Scripta varia ex Transactionibus Philosophicis et aliunde
excerpta [by Edmund Halley, John Colson, Abraham dk Moivrb, Colin Maclaurin, A. G. Kastner, K. J.
Bos. ovicH, and others (pp. )34)J.

12560 [ ] Universal arithmetick: or a Treatise of Arithmetical Composition and Resolu-
tion. To which are added, Dr. Halley's Methol of finding the Roots of ^Equations Arithmeti-
cally; translate<l by Joseph Raphson, f.r.s., and revised and corrected by Samuel Cunn, first
Eng-lish edition, with 8 plates, sm. 8vo. old calf, newly rebacked {rare), 15s J. Senex, 1720

12561 Second Edition, very much corrected, with Opiates, 8vo. old calf, rebacked^ Is 6rf

apud eundem, 1728
12562 Another Copy, contemporary panelled calf, 85

12563 [Third and Last Edition], to which is added, a Treatise on the Measures of Ratios,
by James Maguire, the whole illustrated and explained in a Series of Notes, by Theaker
Wilder, d.d., t.c.d., with 8 plates, thick 8vo. hf. calf gilt, or, old calf 8s 6rf 1769-

COMMERCIUM EPISTOLICUM :

12564 CoMMERCiUM Epistolicum D. Johannis Collins at aliorum de Analyst promota:
Jussu Societatis Regiae in Lucem e Htum [Cura Joannis Keill, s.r.s. ] ; editio princeps ; ivith

diagrams, 4to. contemporary panelUd calf, newly rebacked (very rare), £2. 12* 6c?

Londini, Typis PearsonianiSj 1712"
This is the celebrated report drawn up by order of the Royal Society, and consisting of a selection from the corre-

spondence ot John C >llins, f.r s with some of the most celebrated mathematicians of the time, which substantiated Keill's
charj^e afrainst Leibniz of having derived the fundatnental ideas of his calculus from papers by Newton, said to have been
comn.unicated to him through Collins and Oldenburg.

Although greatly biassed in Newton's favour, the work is nevertheless ' a repertory of the utmost value to the history
of science ' {D. N B.), and is now excessively rare.

The above is, according to Gray's Bibliography of Newton, the earliest of the two issues of the first edition.

12565 [Editio Secunda], et jam una cura ejusdem Recensione praemissa, et Judicio
primarii, ut ferebatur. Matheraatici subjuncto, iterum impressum ; with diagrams, 8vo. fine and
tall copy in old calf (jilt (RARE). €1. 12* 60? ibidem, J. Tonson et J. Watts, 1722:

12566 Another Copy, cl.,with MS notes by, and bookplate of, Prof. Lloyd Tanner, F.E.S.,£l. 10&
The first issue of the second edition.
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COMMERCIUM Epistolicum, continued :
—

1256S NEWTON (Sir Isaac, p.r.s.) : Commercium Epistolicum : Second Issue of the Second
Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. old calf {joints cracked), with 7 pp. of MS. notes at end in an
XVIII. Century hand, headed ' Addenda', £1. 10* Londini, J. TonsonetJ. Watts, prostant

venales apud Jacohum Mack-Euen, Bihliopolam Edinhurgensem, 1722
The second edition, besides being a complete reprint of that of 1712, contains a new address to the reader (pp. 0), ;i

'Recensio Libri qui inscriptus est Commercium Epistolicum' (pp. 59), an Appendix (pp. 2), and an ' Annotatio' (pp. 4).

The address and Recensio were written by Newton himself—a fact first announced by Prof, de Morgan, and confirmed by
Sir David Brewster. The latter did not know of the edition of 1722, and only mentions (Life of Newton, v, II, p. 75) that

'in the year 1725, a new edition of the Commercium was published.'

12569 Editionis Secund^ Reimpressio ; with diagrams, 8vo. old calf {back torn), with 10 pp.

of MS. Index added (rare), £1. 12? 6rf ibidem, J. Tonson et J. Watts, 1725
Fm.sT ISSUE OF THE 1725 KEPRiNT, which agrees with that of 1722, but has a new and much fuller title.

12570 Second Issue of the 1725 Edition ; loith diagrams, 8vo. old hf calf ( one joint

a^acked) ; VERY RARE, £2. 2s ib., apud eosdem, 1725

This va.s the last is.sne of the last edition pubUslied (save for the French reprint), and is of great interest for a cancellation

in Newton's preface. In all the previous issues of the 1722 and 1725 editions occurs the passage :
' Quie novie Principiorum

editioni prtemissa sunt. Xewtonus non vidit antequara Liber in luceni prodiit. Quie de Quaistionibus Philosophicis

disputata sunt D. Des Maizeaux a D. Leibnitio et aliisaccepit et in lucem edidit,' with a note referring to Leibniz's letters

to Des Maizeaux. In the above issue however the pas.sage 'a. D. Leibnitio et aliis accepit' and the note is cancelled.

This was probably done at the time when Newton decided to leave out of the third Edition of 172(5 the Scholium referring

to Leibniz {vide uotr to .Vo. 12510).
' It is due to historical truth to state, that Newton supplied all the materials for the Commercium Epidoliati/ni,, and that,

though Keill was its editor, and the committee of the Royal Society the authors of the Report, Newton was virtually

responsible for its contents.'

—

Sir David Brewster.

12571 Commercium Epistolicum . . . ou Correspondance de J. Collins et d'autres Savants
c^lebres du XVIP Siecle relative h, I'Analyse Superieure, reimprimee sur I'Edition Originale

de 1712, avec I'lndication des Variantes de I'Edition de 1722, completee par une Collection de
Pieces Justificatives et de Documents, et publi^epar J. B. Biot et F. Lefort ; with diagrams,
4to. hf. calf, \0s (p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1856

The 'pioces justiticatives' are letters that seemed to support Leibniz's claims in the opinion of the editors, as well as
excerpts from Cavalieri, Descartes, Fermat, Hudde, Ricci, Barrow, and Sluze, which ultimately led to the discovery
ot the infinitesimal calculus. At end is a chapter by Lefort (pp. '.)) :

' Caractere des publications du Commercium
Epistolicum faites en 1712 et en 1722, etc. etc'

MINOR WORKS :

presentation copy by the editor:
12572 [ ] Analysis per Quantitatum Series, Fluxiones, ac Differentias : cum Enum-

eratione Linearum Tertii Ordinis [edente Gulielmo Jones, S.R.S.], editio princeps ; with vig-
nettes and numerous diaqrams, 4to. old calf, with inscr. by the Editor^ WILLIAM JONES, F.R.S.,

friend of Newton ( 1675-1749), as below (RARE), £1. 5* Londoni, 1711
' To Dr. Cockburn by his humble Seryt. \Vm: Jones.'—Jnser. on flyleaf.

12573 Another Copy, with 2 engraved tables of curves by J. Senex added, old calf gilt,
£I.2*6r7

First edition of Newton's Treatises on the higher mathematics, containing his discovery of the difTorential calculus.
It comprises: ' De Analysi per JEquationes Infinitas' {containing the Bl.noral.al Theorem), ' Fragraenta Epistolarum ad D.
Oldenburgum ',

' De Quadratura Curvarum ', 'Enumeratio Linearum Tertii Ordinis ', and ' Methodus Diflerentialis '.

' In his Latin preface Jones gives notes of the earliest applications ot Newton's method, no doubt with some reference
to the contest with Leibnitz which was then preparing'.

—

JJ. N. B.

12574 The Chronology of Ancient Kingdoms Amended, with Short Chronicle from the
First Memory of Things in Europe, to the Conquest of Persia by Alexander the Great, first
edition, with engraved vignette and iifolding plates, 4to. boards, uncut, 10s 1728

12575 A Large Paper Copy, printed on thick paper, roy. 4to. old hf. calf {onejoint cracked) ;

RARE, 155
'Containing an attempt to determine the dates of ancient events from astronomical considerations . . . Newton

indicates the manner in which astronomy might be used to verify the views on the chronological points derived in the main
from Ptolemy, which were held in his time. These views have since that date been proved, by the Babylonish and
Egyptian records, to be ou the whole correct.'—ii. T. Glazebrook, F.R.S.

12576 — : ExcERPTA qujedam e Newtoni Principhs Philosophiae Naturalis, cum Notis
Variorum ; with 12folding plates, 4to. old calf {binding damaged), 4s

Cantabrigiw, Typis academicis, 1765
12577 Another Copy, contemporary hf. calf, uncut, with auto, of, and MS. notes and problems

by, John North, Caius Coll., Cantab., Is Qd
The above work was edited by John Jebb, pr., m.d,, f.r.s., George AVollaston, d.d., k.k.s., and Robert Thorp. It

has a long list of subscribers.

12378 : Neutoni Genesis Curvarum per Umbras, seu Perspective Universalis Elementa

;

Exemplis Coni Sectionum et Linearum Tertii Ordinis illustrata [cuia Patricii Murdoch, d.d.] ;

with 12 folding plates, 8vo. old calf Is Qd Londini, 1748
12579 The Method of Fluxions and Infinite Series : with its Application to the

Geometry of Curve-Lines, translated from the Latin Original not yet made publick; with a
Perpetual Comment, consisting of Annotations, Illustrations, and Supplements, by John Colson,
f.r.s., first edition, with front, on copper of shooting flying, and diagrams, 4to. old rough calf
{joints cracked), with old armorial bookplate of ' Parkinson ' (RARE), £l. 1* H. Wood/all, 1736

12580 Another Copy, old calf {title and front, mounted), with bookstamp of Prof. Lloyd
Tanner, F.R.S. , lis U f j

j .

The lirst edition of Newton's complete treatise on the calculus, originally written in 1671. It includes a valuable
preface by the editor (pp. 15), and a ' commentary ' (pp. 143-339). It was reprinted in 1737 in 8vo.
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Autorc J S, NEfVTON, Trin. Coll. Cantab. Soc. Mathefeos

Profcflbre Lucafiano^ &: Socictatis Regalis Sodali.

IMPRIMATUR-
S. P E P Y S, Keg. Soc. P R iE S E S.

7»/« 5. 1686.

L l^ D 11<I J,

Juflii Soaelatis Rei^M ac Typis Jofephi Sircatcr. Proftat apud

plurcs BibliopoLis. Aii/io MDCLXXXVII.

^'>(fP 7^ifo

No. 12501 {pcfjc 621).

First issue of the first edition of the greatest work on exact science
ever published.
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our true Author and Benefador^ ^ Idtl^

*
"^ 4 « • ; 6 t • '

! . . No. 12539 [vage G24).

Newton's autograph.
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Minor Works, continued:—
1-2)82 NEWTON (Sir Isaac, p.r.s.' La Methode des Fluxions, et des Suites Infinies [traduite

par Jean Louis Leclerc, Comte de Buffon] ; with diagrams^ 4to. French boards (rare), l'2s' 6^^

de Bare l'aitn\ 1740
1'2583 Another Copy, old calf (binding damaged), with in/icr. as below, Ms 6d

' Tak'Mi out of a French Ship which was captured by Capt. John Rogers, Dover, Couiinander of the (Jrand Faulkner,
<lurini^ the late French War.'

—

MS. Note in pencil on title.

BuHjii's translation (the translator was unknown to Barbier) was made from Colson's English ti-anslation, but contains
neither his preface nor the coninieatary. It includes however a very interesting preface by Button himself (pp. "28), in
which he maintains, in opposition to the opinion of the majority of the mathematicians of his own country, that Newton
is the sole and only inventor of the calculus ('on demeura convaiucu que Newton Sful est Tauteur de ces merveilleux
calculs" [jj. VI of Tpnfacr]).

1J5S4 De MuNDi Systemate, editio princepB; with 2 folding plates, 4to. contemporary calf
gilt (onejoint cracked^ but a sound copy) ; rare, 12* %d

Londini, impensis Tonso7i, Osborn et Longman, 1728
This sirms to he a very rare edition, that of 1731 being generally considered the first Latin one. The latter only is men-

tioned in Gray's ' Bibliography of Newton '.

Prof, de Morgan's doubts as to Newton's authorship of this work were dispelled by Edleston in his Correspondence. It

was originally meant to form the third book of the Principia.

12585 Treatise of the System of the World, translated into Ensjlish, printed on stout paper,
with 2 plates and diagrams, Svo. old panelled calf 6* 6(/ 172S

The first Engli.sh edition, containing an interesting preface (pp. •22), which was left out in the later ones.

12586 Tables for Renewing and Purchasing the Leases of Cathedral-Churches and
Colleges, according to several Rates of Interest, with their Construction and Use explained ;

also Tables for Renewing and Purchasing the Leases of Land or Houses, etc. etc., with the
Value of Church and College Lea-^es consider'd ; sixth Edition, with Tables of Interest exactly
computed at 3, oh, 4, and 5 p. C, with other useful Tables, 12mo. old calf (joints cracked), 5s 1742

12587 Seventh Edition, 12mo. old sheep (binding worn andjoints cracked), 5s 1758
Although generally attributed to Sir Isaac Newton, it is very doubtful wliether this work, whicli is not included in

Horsley's edition, was ever written by him.

12588 Two Treatises of the (Quadrature of Curves, and Analysis by Equations of an
Infinite Number of Terms, explained; containing the Treatises translated into English, with
large Commentary, etc. etc., by John Stenvart, Prof. Mathematicks, Aberdeen ; F.R.S., with
diagrams, 4to. cl., or, old calf (rare), I5s 1745

Tlie only English translation of the ' Tractatus de Qaadratura Curvarum' and ' Analysis per Quantitatum Series ', It

contains moreover a copious commentary.
12589 , Thirteen Letters from, as Representative in Parliament of the University of Cam-

bridge, to John Covel, d.d., Vice-Chancellor, Master of Christ's College [with Notes by Dawson
Turner], withfs. letter, roy. 8vo. sewn (scarce)^ 5s Norwich, 1848

Published by Daw.son Turner from the great collection of the Macro ilanuscripts.

NEWTONIANA :

12590 [ALGAROTTI (Francesco Conte di)] II Newtonianismo per le Dame, ovvero Dialoghi
sopra la Luce e i Colori, prima edizione ; withfront, by Pittcri after Piazzetta (hand-coloured),
sm. 4to. old hf calf (back rubbed} ; rare, lOs Qd NapoU, IIS'I

An interesting Italian popularisation of Newton. It was translated into English (by Elizabeth Cartkr) and into
French, and was unknown to Iliccardi.

' 11 .se proposa de mettre a la portee des gens du monde les dccouvertcs et le systeme de Newton, comme Fontenelle y
avait mis les univres de Descartes. II n'avait alors que :U ans. Ce livre fit beaucoup de bruit, et lui titobtenir riionneur
d ctre invit/' par Maupertuis et Clairaut a les accompagner dans leurs expeditions scientiliques.'

—

Binge. Oen.

12591 BLOCH (Leon) La Philosophie de Newton, 8vo. (pp. 644), sewn, 5s Qd (p. F. 10 nett) 1908

12592 BKEWSTEB (Sir David, f.r.s.) The Life of Sir Isaac Newton, with portrait by W.C.
Edwards after Kneller, and woodcuts, 12mo. cl. (cover damaged), 3* Qd 1831

12593 Memoirs of the Life, Writings, and Discoveries of Sir Isaac Newton, best
EDITION, ivith 2 steel portraits, and woodcuts, 2 vols, larj^e 8vo. cl., uncut (SCARCE). 17* Qd Edin., 1855

12591 Another Copy, 2 vols. cl. (binding slightly worn, andfronts, and titles stamped), I'iS

12595 Another Copy, 2 vols. cl. (wanting one portrait, also browned, and covers damaged),
10? Qd

The cliief authority on Newton's life. It contains appendixes of original papers, viz., letters from and to Newton, ' an
Hypothesis explaining the Properties of Liflit discoursed in my several Papers ' ; Drawing and Measures of the Eye of a
.Sheep, and De.soription of the Optic Nerves ; Notice of Prof. Cotes ; Newton's Directions to Dr. Bentley for studying the
Princii)ia ; Newton's l.Oth Query ; Draught Copies of the Scholium to Lemma II Book II; Table of Refractions sent to
Klamsteed ;

' De Metallo ad conticiendum Speculum Componendo et Fundendo', etc. etc.

il2596 [BROUGHAM and VAUX (Henry Peter Lord, Lord Chancellor; F.R.S.)], Life of Sir
Isaac Newton [with IJibliographv], 8vo. (pp. 40), sewn, 2? L. U.K. [1829]

' Substantially a translation from the life in the 'Biographie Univer.selle', by M. Biot.'

—

P. 1.

12597 , and Edward John ROUTH, Fellow of Peterhouse, f.r.s. : Analytical View
of Sir Isaac Newton's Principia, with diagrams, 8vo. cl. (scarce), 7.v 6^ 1855

' Explaining the connexion of the various parts of the Principia with each other, and with the preceding and subsequent
lirogress of tlie science.'

—

Preface.

.12598 CATALOGUE of the PortSxMOUTH Collection of Books and Papers, written by, or
belonoing to. Sir Isaac Newton, the Scientific Portion of which has been presented by the Earl
OF Portsmouth to the University of Cambridge, with diagrams, 8vo. cl. (o. p.). 4?

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1888
This is the great mass of Newton's papers which came at his death into the hands of Mr. Conduitt, who married

Catherine Barton, Newton's niece, and eventually into those of Lord Portsmouth at Hurstbourne. They were inspected
and Ignored by Bp. Ilorsley, and but little used by Sir David Brewster.

The above valuable volume has nreface and appendix to preface by H. R. Luard, pr., Sir G. Gabriel Stokes, J. Couch
Ad.^ms, and G. D. Liveixg, ff.r.s.*
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NEWTONIANA, continued .—
CLABKE (Jolm, Dean of Sarum) Demonstration of some of the Principal Sections of

Sir Isaac Newton's Principles of Natural Philosophy (1730)—w. No. 6927, ante.

12600 DOMCKE (Georg Peter; f.r.s.) Philosophia Mathematica Nevvtoniana Illustrata ;

with Infolding plates, 8vo. old calf {rare), 6« M Londini, 1730
The book was licensed by William Whiston, who characterizes the above commentary as ' satis et feliciter '. Th-^ second

Part contains : Definitiones et Leges Motus ; Leges Virium Centripetarum et Theoria Attraction!? sen Gravitationis

Corporum in se ]\Iutuo ; Mundi Systema. The author, who is mentioned in Poggendorff, masquerades in Allibone as

'Domekins'.

12601 EDIiESTON (J., Trinity Coll., Cantab.) Correspondence of Sir Isaac Newton and
Professor [Roger] Cotes, including Letters of other eminent Men, now first published, with
Appendix of Unpublished Letters and Papers by Newton, with Notes; Synoptical View of

his Life, etc. etc., with fine steel portraits and woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {scarce), \Qs 6fl? 1850

12602 Another Copy {binding torn), 9* Qd
' By far tlie most valuable collection of facts relating to him is the Synoptical View of Newton's Life, edited by Edleston

in 1S50.'—I). iV. B. The preface contains an interestint; historical account of the first two editions of the ' Principia '.

12603 FRAGMENS de Lettres de divers Savans Contemporains de Newton, precedes d'une
Remarque sur quelques Hypotheses de Newton hii-meme, 8vo. (pp. 31), sewn {scarce), 5s s. I. nid.

Containing the correspondence ofNicolas Faccio, f.b.s., Newton's friend, with Huygens, Jacques Bernoulli, and others.

12604 GORDON (George) Remarks upon the Newtonian Philosophy, as propos'd by Sir Isaac
Newton, in his Principia . . . ; and Dr. Gregory, in his Principia Astronomi.'F. Physiciie,

wherein the Fallacies of the pretended Mathematical Demonstrations are clearly laid
OPEN, and the Philosophy itself fully proved to be false and absurd, both by Mathematical
and Physical Demonstration, with diagrams, 12mo. sound copy in old calf {rare). Is Qd 1719

Interesting as an early attack on the Newtonian system, and a defence of Descartes's theory of vortices.

GRAVESANDE (Willem Jacobus 's ; f.r.s.) Philosophle Newtonian^e Institutiones
—V. Nos. 8594-5, ante.

12605 HARTSOEKER (Nicolas ; teacher of Peter the Great) Recueil de Plusieurs Piii:CES de
Physique, oil Ton fait principalement voir I'Invalidite du Systisme de Mr. Newton, et oiise

trouve, entre autres, une Dissertation sur la Peste, et sur les Moyens de s'en garentir; with
diagrams, 18mo. old calf gilt, 8* Qd Utrecht, 1122

' II s'y declare nettement centre ces grands espaces vides oii se mouvraient les planetes, obligees a decrire des courbes
par des gravitations on attractions mutuelles.'

—

Biogr. Gen.

12606 HORNE (George; 59th Bp. of Norwich) A Fair, Candid, and Impartial State of the
Case between Sir Isaac Newton and Mr. [John] Hutchinson, in which is shown how far a
System of Physics is capable of Mathematical Demonstration ; how far Sir Isaac's, as such a
System, has that Demonstration, and ccmsequently, what Regard Mr. Hutchinson's Claim may
deserve to have paid to it, 8vo. sewn. Is Gd Oxford, 1753

' He allowed to Sir Isaac the great merit of having settled laws and rules in natural philosophy ; but at the same time
claimed for Mr. Hutchinson the discovery of the true physiological causes by which, under the power of the Creator, the
natural world is moved and directed.'—Wiiiiam Jones (of Nayland), pr., F.R S.

12607 LIFE of NEWTON [from the Universal Magazine], 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn, 2s [1748]
12608 MACLAURIN (Colin, f.r.s.) Account of Sir Isaac Newton's Philosophical Dis-

coveries
;
published from the Author's MSS. [with Life (pp. 20)] by Patrick Murdoch, f.r.s.,

first edition, with 6 folding plates, roy. 4to. russia extra, g. e. { fine copy), with bookplate of
George Rennie, F.R.S., \2s 6d printed for the author's children, 1748

This edition was published for the benefit of Maclanrin's children, and contains a long list of subscribers.

12609 Second Edition, ivith 6 folding plates, 8vo. old calf (joints cracked), 4s 6d 1750
12610 Third [last] Edition, with 6 folding plates, 8vo. old hf calf (rubbed and 2 plates

mended), Zs 6d 1755
Comprising: Of a Method of Proceeding in Natural Philosophy, and the various Systems of Philosophers : Of the

Theory of Motion, or Rational Mechanics; Gravity demonstrate! by Analysis; The Effects of the General Power of
Gravity deduced synthetically. The life prefixed is still the chief authority on Maclaurin.

The last chapter treats ' Of the Supreme Author and Governor of the Universe, the true and living God ', and ends with
an argument in favour of a future life, dictated but a few moments before his death.

V. Nos. 11220-2, ante.

12611 MANUSCRIPT (Italian) : Sopra le Tre Leggi del Moto del Newton, Canzone : Sopva le

Tre Regule di Filosofare del Newton, Canzone: Sopra I'Elevazione de Fluidi ne Tubi
Capillari : Ecloga ; a neatly written Manuscript on 8 pp., folio, 76' 6d Scec. X VIII.

MARTIN (Benjamin) Panegyrick of the Newtonian Philosophy (1754)—v. No. I I492,ante.
Plain and Familiar Introduction to the Newtonian Experimental Philosophy

(1754)—v. Nos. 11502-4, ante.

12612 MERGIER (Louis Sebastian, de VInstilut) De I'Impossibilite du Systeme Astronomique
de Copernic et de Newton, 8vo. hf. calf {rare), \0s 6d 1806

Not mentioned in Gray's bibliography of Newton.
The author was a Flatearther unbudgeted by Professor de Morgan.
' Locke, Condillac et leurs disciples devinrent aussi le sujet de ses attaques

; par un mauvais jpu de mots, il lesappelait
les idiots rogues, idiologues. Les decouvertes physiques ue lui inspiraient pas plus de respect : il attaqua m&nie le systeme
astronomique de Kopernik et de Newton, pretendaut que la Terra est rondi et plate et que le Suleil tourne autour de ce
plateau comme un cheval de manege '

—

Biogr. Gen,

12613 NEWTON et LEIBNITZ [in French, English, and German], folio (pp. 3), unbound {very
rare), 7s 6d Pan, 186i3

In this interesting letter, which wa.s sent out to 1500 scientists, the anonymous author offers 250 francs for the
publication of a certain passage in a Leibniz MS. (referred to by Dr. H. Sloman, but said to have been purposely left out
in Gerhardt's edition, and since then disappeared alt »rfether from its home in the Royal Library of Hanover), which would
conclusively prove that Leibniz borrowed his ditterential calculus from a Manuscript by Sir Isaac Newton.
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NEWTONIANA , continued :—
12615 MORGAN Augustus de : f.r.a.s., Univ. Coll., London) Newton ; his Friend : and his

Niece, edited by his Wife [Sophia Elizabeth], and by his Pupil, Arthur Cowper Ranyard,
F.R.A.S., 8vo. cl. {.scarce), 7s 1885

Dealing with an episode in Newton's life little referred to by his biographers, but characteristically mentioned by
Voltaire : his relations with Charles Montagu, first Earl of Halifax, his friend and political patron, and his niece Cathkrink
Barton, afterwards Mrs. Conduitt, who was Montagu's mistress. The work contains new evidence which quite clears
Newton from a charge of connivance in his niece's easy virtue.

12616 On a Point connected with the Dispute between Keill and Leibnitz about the
Invention of Fluxions, 4to. (pp. 3), 'unbound. Is 6d 1846

MORBISON (Commr. Richard James, r.n. ; 'Zadkiel') The New Principia—v.
No. 12163, ante.

NEUMANN (Carl Gottfried ; Univ. Leipzig) Allgemeine Untersuchungen iiber das
Newton'sche PRiNCiPder Fernwirkungen—v.iVo. 12442, ante.

12617 [PEMBERTON (Henry, m.d., f.r.s.)] A View of Sir Isaac Newton's Philosophy, vnth
\2folding plate.<i, 12 beatitiful vignettes and tail-pieces by J. PiNE after J. Grison (including arms
of Sir Robert Walpole), and 5fnely engraved initials by the samCf 4to. old calf, with fine Chippen-
dale bookplate of Thomas Holme, 8* %d S. Palmer^ 1728

12618 Another Copy, russia gilt, g. e., with booklabel of George Eennie, F.B.S., 10s
12619 A Large Paper Copy, with superior impressions of Pine's engravingsj roy. 4to. old

calf gilt, 12*6rf
This copy has at end :

' Sir Isaac Newton's Corollaries from his Philosophy and Chronology ; in his Own Words ' page
1-16, higned by William Whiston.

12620 Another Large Paper Copy, old morocco extra {joints mended), g. e., 12s 6d
'Interesting as being the account of a near friend.'- D. N. B. The preface contains the author's recollections of Newton,,

especially in his old age. Dr. Pemberton had studied under Boerhave, and prepared the Fifth London Pharmacopoeia.
There is also a Poem (pp. 15) on Sir Isaac by Richard Glovkr ;poet and m.p., 1712-85), written in his 10th year, the author's
introduction on Newton's method of reasoning in philosophy, and a long li.st of subscribers.

12621 RECUEIL de Diverses Pieces sur la Philosophic, la Religion Naturelle, I'Histoire, lesMath^-
matiques, etc., par MM. Leibniz, Clarke, Newton, etc., 3^^ ^^dition, augment^e [publi6e
par Pierre des Maizeaux; f.r.s.], 2 vols. 16mo. contemporary calfgilt, 10s Lausanne, 1759

Containing the correspondence of Leibniz and A. 8. Couti, f.r.s., on the disputed invention of the calculus, also
Newton's remaiks, and Leibniz's letter to him.

12622 RIGAUD (Stephen Peter, Savilian Prof. Astron., Oxon., f.r.s.) Historical Essay on the
First Publication of Sir Isaac Newton's Principia, with diagrams, 8vo. c/., uncut
{scarce), 10s 6d Univ. Press, Oxford, 1838

The name of Stephen Peter Rigaud will be familiar to Old Westminsters as that of the father of Stephen Jordan
Rigaud, whose House in Little Dean's Yard is still known by his name, and who died of yellow fever in the West Indies
within a year of his consecration to the Bishopric of Antigua. Professor Rigaud himself was a capable astronomer, but
was still more remarkable for his accurate knowledge of the literature and history of the subject, and as a mathematical
antiquary and bibliographer with no rival previous to de Morgan. It is to him that, in the first instance, we owe much
of our information about Newton and the history of his discoveries. 'The Historical Essay is an admirable exposition of
the facts then known, and contained much new and interesting matter about Halley, whose life Rigaud intended to
write'.— i). N. B.

The appendix contains : I. Newtoni Propositiones de Motu : Early Notice on Fluxions (from an original paper in
Newton's handwriting), Newton and Huygens, On the Cause of Gravitetion, Halley's Review of the Principia, Unpub-
lished Correspondence, etc.

12623 ROBINSON (Bryan, M.D., T.c.D.) A DISSERTATION on the Aether of Sir Isaac Newton,
large 12ino. hf. bound {joints broken) ; rare, \0s Qd 1747

• Robinson was an ardent admirer of Newton, and tried to account for animal motions by his principles, and to apply
them to the rational treatment of diseases. He attributed the production of muscular power to the vibration of an
ethereal fluid pervading the animal body, a doctrine essentially in accord with modern views.'

—

D. N. B. He attempts
to prove that ' icther causes gra\ity by giving bodies a mutual tendency to one another.'

12624 SAUNDERSON (Nicholas, Lucasiun Professor, Cantab., f.r.s.) CommkntarIUS in

Principia Philosophic Newtoniana; a very neatly written Manuscript on 233 pp.,
with numerous diagrams, 4to. contemporary panelled calf (one joint cracked, othertoise in fine

condition), £l.lbs [1742]
A manuscript of the lectures delivered by the blind Lucasian Professor of Mathematics on Newton's Principia.
• Qnse in Sequentibus Latina sunt ea ex Auctoris Libro MSo. descripta sunt : Cetera ipse viva Voce dictavit ; exceptis

iis qua*, spectant ad Figurani Telluris in Piopositionem 9»n» Libri 3'; Ea uti»iue expressa sunt fer6 omnia ex MSo.
A D. nSd'.^Inscription facing title.

'Hunc descripsi Librum Mense Martio a.d. 174i. ex Libro MSo. Viri Reverend iJohannis Samuelis Hill, quern ex ipso

Auctoris Autographo ipse descripsit a.d. 1739. Gulieimus Ward '.—Inscr. at end.

12625 VOLTAIRE (Francjois Marie Arouet de) The Elements of Sir Lsaac Newton's Philo-
sophy, translated, revised, and corrected by JOHN Hanna, with folding plates and woodcuts,

8vo. old calf, 12s 1738
'The story that this train of thought [on gravitation] was aroused by seeing an apple fall is due to Voltaire, and is

given in his ' Philosophic de Newton' . Voltaire had it from Newton's step-niece, Mrs. Conduitt. For many years

tradition marked the tree in the garden at Woolsthorpe : it was shown to Sir David Brewster in 1814, and was taken
down in 1820.'— D. N. B.

12626 [WILSON (Andrew, M.D., Edin.) The Principles of Natural Philosophy : with Remarks
on the Fundamental Principles of the Newtonian Philosophy ; in an Introdnctory Letter

to Sir Hildebrand Jacob, Bart., 8vo. (pp. 72), sewn, Is Od 1754
Rare, and unknown to the author's biographer in D. N. B. The second part, ' the Principles and Properties of

Material Motion ', appeared in an enlarged form in 1764. The work is not noticed in Gray's Bibliography of Newton.
The introduction is strongly anti-Xewtonian.

12627 YOUNG (Robert) Examination of the Third and Fourth Definitions of the First Book of

Sir Isaac Newton's Principia, and of the Three Axioms or Laws of Motion, vo. sen^, 3s 1787
42
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NEWTONIANA, continued.—
12629 WRIGHT (John Martin Frederick, Trin. Coll., Cantab.) Commentary on Newton's

Principia; with a Supplementary Volume, diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. boards {backs torn off),

4s]6d 1«33

12630 ' Another Copy, 2 vols, prize calf {joints cracked), with inscr. signed by John Fle?ningy

D.D., Aberdeen, 5s

12631 NEWTON (John; d.d., Canon of Hereford) Astronomia Britannica. exhibiting the

Doctrine of the Sphere, and Theory "of the Planets Decimally by Trigonometry, and by
Tables, fitted for the Meridian of London, according to the Copernican Systems, as it is

illustrated by Bullialdus, and the easie Way of Calculation, lately published by Dr. Ward,
with numerous diagrams, 4to. old calf {title and some II. soiled^ and back of binding damaged) ;

RARE, 105 6d R- and W. Leyboum^ 1657
The second book contains 'The Theory of the Planets . . . exhibiting their first Inequalities at' one Operation

Trigonometrical, their other Inequalities, and Eclipses of the Sun and Moon with much Ease '
; and the third ' Tables for

the converting of Sexagenary Numbers into Decimal and the contrary, for Astronomical Chronologie with the

Ecclesiastical Computation, and the Calculation of the Planets, Eclipses ', etc. etc. Both have separate titles dated 165G.
' His writings are a proof of his great applicatiou to study, and a sufficient monument cf his genius and skill in the

mathematical sciences.'

—

Dr. HvJton.

12632 NEWTON (Thomas, pr.) Short Treatise on the Conic Sections ; in which the Three
Curves are derived from a general Description on a Plane, and the most useful Properties of each

are deduced from a Common Principle, with 11 foMng plates, 8vo. boards, os Cambridge, 1794
Intended as an introduction to the fluxionjil calculus.

12633 NIAUDET (Alfred) Traite Elementaire dela Pile Electrique, premiere edition ; uHth

56 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {scarce), 6s 1878
The first full account of the Voltaic pile or electric battery, including many forms long since forgotten,

12634 Elementary Treatise on Electric Batteries, translated by L. M. Eishback, u-ith

56 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. hf. calf {title stamped), 4s 6d (p. 12s 6c^) New York, 1880

12635 NICHOL (John Pringle, f.r.a.s.) The Phenomena and Order of the Solar System, ivith

21 lithographs, many after old prints, and woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 3s Edin., 1838

12636 The Planet Neptune: an Exposition and History, with ^plates, and diagrams^ 8vo.

d., 2s ib., 1848

12637 Thoughts on some Important Points relating to the System of the World, with

14 plates {3 folding), besides woodcuts, 8vo. cl., or, hf calf, 3s ib., 1846

12638 Views of the Architecture of the Heavens, uith 23 plates, and diagrams, 8vo. cl.,

3s ib., 1837
* Nichol was a prolific and successful writer. His books were eloquent, enthusiastic, and learned. ' George Eliot

'

described herself in 1841 as ' revelling ' in them, and they were most eff"ective in the popularisation of science. . . . His as-

tronomical observations were directed chiefly to the physical features of the moon, and to the nebulae.'etc—Jf/wft* M. Gierke.

12639 NICHOLS (Edward Leamington, Cornell Univ.), and William Suddards FRANKLIN :

The Elements of Physics, Vol. 1.: Mechanics and Heat, with 143 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 3s 6d
(p. 6* nett) New York, 1896

12640 NICHOLS (William Ripley) Water Supply ; considered mainly from a Chemical and
Sanitary Standpoint, 3rd Edition, icith 54 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 10s 6c?) New York, 1888

12641 NICHOLSON (Jolin, c.E.) The Millwright's Guide: a Practical Treatise on the Con-
struction of all kinds of Mill Work, and the Application of the Power of Wind and Water, with
15 plates, and vignette on title, 8vo. hf cl., 2s 6d 18.30

12642 The Operative Mechanic, and British Machinist : a Practical Display of the
Manufactories and Mechanical Arts of the United Kingdom, with folding Jront. and 95 plates,

thick 8vo. hf. calf, with auto, of George Rennie. F.R.S., 5s 1825
Including a chapter on horology, with illustrations of the various escapements, and a very copious account of mills,

afterwards published in a separate form (siipra).

12643 NICHOLSON (Peter) The Builder's and Workman's New Director, with the Elements
and Practice of Geometry in its Application to the Building Art ; new Edition, much enlarged,
with portrait by Armstrong after T. Heaphy, 136 plates, and numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 4to. hf
talf, Ss 6d 1845

' He was the first author who treated of the methods of forming the joints, and the hingeing and the hanging of doors
and shutters, and was also the first to notice that Grecian mouldings were conic sections, and that the volutes of loiHc
capitals ought to be composed of logarithmic spirals . . . His invention of the centrolinead for use in drawing perspective
views procured him 20 guineas from the Society of Arts.'

—

D. N. B.

12644 Mechanical Exercises ; or, the Elements and Practice of Carpentry, Joinery, Brick-
laying, Masonry, Slating, Plastering, Painting, Smithing, and Turning, with a full Description of
the Tools, and copious Directions for their Use, an Explanation of the Terms, and an Intro-
duction to Practical Geometry, with 39 fne copperplates, 8vo. hf. calf {sound copy). Is 6d 1812

12645 : Practical Treatise on Mensuration, wherein the Measurement of Curved
Surfaces in particular is clearly explained, by Means of their Plans, Sections, and Elevations,
accompanied with a Scsiie, with Pecksniff-Jaived portrait in mezzotint {foxed) and 25 plates, 4to.
hj. cl., 6« Qd [1827]

' His great ability as a mathematician enabled him to simplify and generalise many old methods, besides inventing new
ones. He formulated rules for finding sections of prisms, cylinders, or cylindroids, which enabled workmen to execute
handrails with greater facility and from less material than previously . . . and was the inventor of the application of
orthographical projection to solids in general.'—D. N. B.

12646 — The Principles of Architecture, with the True Method of drawing the Ichno-
GRAPHY and Orthography of Objects ; Geometrical Rules for Shadows ; also the Five Orders
of Architecture, etc., etc., 5th Ed., with Additions, with 216 finely engraved plates by W. Lowry,
F.R.S., Cosmo Armstrong, etc., from drawings by the author, 3 vols. 8vo. cl, 10* Qd 1841

The last edition edited by the author himself.
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12648 NICHOLSON (Edward Chambers) On the Composition of Caffein, and of some of its
Compounds, 8vo. (pp. 9), sewn. 2s- \\d 1847

12649 On the Compounds of Phosphoric Acid with Aniline, 8vo. (pp. 9), sewuy 2s 6d [1847]

12650 NICHOLSON (Henry Alleyne, m.d. ; f.r.s.) Manual of Paleontology, with General
Introduction to the Principles of Palaeontology [and Glossary] , 2nd Edition, greatly enlarged, with
722 woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo. c/., with mithor's signature pasted on title, 15« (p. £2. 2s) Edin., 1879

12651 , and Robert ETHEBIDGE, f.r.s. : Monograph of the Silurian Fossils of the
Girvan District in Aryshire, with special Reference to those contained in the 'Gray Collec-
tion,' Fasciculi MI: Protozoa, Actinozoa, and Crustacea, with 2\ plates, besides woodcuts,
2 parts roy. 8vo. boards, 5s (p. 15.s)

"

ibidem, 1878-9

12652 NICHOLSON (William) The Rritish Encyclopedia, or Dictionary of Arts and Sciences,
comprising an Accurate and Popular View of the Present Improved State of Human Knowledge,
ujith over 150 fine copperplates by W. Lowry, F.R.S., Scott, Cooper, etc., 6 vols. 8vo. contemporary
caff gilt (FINE SET), 15* 1809
StiP. of some value for its numerous good articles on the exact sciences. Vol. 1 contains one on Aerostation (pp. 9).

1265.S Description of an Instrument which, by the Turning of a Winch, produces the
Two States of Electricity without Friction or Communication with the Earth, withfold-
ing copperplate, 4to. (pp. 5), sewn, 6s 1788

Describing tlie author's electrostatic machine in which the earth conduction is avoided. The principle it is based on
is that of Abi-ahani Hennet's 'doubler ' {v. No. 6127, antr^.

Included are : Abstract of a Register of the Barometer, Thermometer, and Rain at Lyndon in Rutland, with the Rain
in Hampshire and Surrey, in 17S7, by Thomas Barker (pp. 6) ; and On the Era of the Mahometans, called the Hejeri, by
William Marsden, k.r.s. (pp. 10)-

l-2t>o4 Dictionary of Chemistry, exhibiting the present State of the Theory and Practice of
that Science, its Application to Natural Philosophy, the Processes of Manufactures, Metallurgy,
etc. etc., with a considerable Number of Tables, expressing the Elective Attractions, Specific
Gravities, Comparative Heats, Component Parts, Combinations, and other Affections of the
Objects of Chemical Research, with 4 copperplates, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, old calf, with auto, of
Edmund Ronalds, Ss 6rf 1795

This work, which was reissued in 1808 in an enlarged form as * Dictionary of Practical and Theoretical Chemistry ',

formed the basis of Ures Dictionary {v. Nos. 5022-5, ante), ' a book carried on in successive editions to the present
day'(D. N. li.).

12655 Experiments and Observations on Electricity, with copperplate, 4to. (pp. 24), sewn,
5s 6rf 1789

Containing 3 sections : On the Excitation of Electricity ; on the Luminous Appearances of Electricity and the Action
tif Points ; and of Compensated Electricity.

The author, together with Sir Anthony Carlisle, f.r.s., was the discoverer of the electrolysis of water by the
^^alvanic current.

1265t> The First Principles of Chemistry, first edition, ivith folding plate, thick 8vo.
original boards, uncut, Us 1790

12657 Another Copy, contemporary tree-calf extra {fine copy), Ss 6c?

1 2658 Second Edition, with Improvements, 8vo. sound copy in contemporary calfgilt, Qs 6d 1792
The first 82 pp. contain interesting chapters on physical chemistry, and the appendix tables of ' comparative heats ',

' elective attractions ', etc. etc.

12^59 Introduction to Natural Philosophy, 2nd Edition, with Improvements, with 25
folding copperplates, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, contemporary hf. calf gilt, 5s Qd 1787

1266<» Third Edition, with Improvements, with 25 folding copperplates, 2 vols. 8vo. con-
temporary tree-calf extra {fine copy), Is Qd 1790

12661 Fourth Edition, with Improvements, with 25folding copperplates, 2 vols. 8vo. old hf
calf, 5s 1796

The first of the author's numerous publications, ' which soon superseded Rowning's ' System of Natural Philosophy ' as
an elementary class-book.'

—

D. N. B.

12662 Journal of Natural Philosophy, Chemistry, and the Arts [Original Series],
complete from the beginning in 1797 to the Conclusion of the original Series in 1802, with
numerous copperplates {some folding), 5 vols. 4to. old ca// (RARE), £2. 2s 1797-1802

In vol. IV. of this publication first appeared the important memoir by the Editor and his friend Sib Anthony
Cablislb, f.r.s., containing the discovery of the electrolysis of water by the galvanic current.

There are also many other interesting original papers, e.g., 'The Principles and Application of a New Method of con-
structing Achromatic Telescopss ', by Robert Blair, m.d. {containing the discovery of the aplanatic telescope), ' Description
and Account of a New Press operating by the Action of Water on the Principle of the Hydrostatic Paradox', by Joseph
Bramah, and others (many on electrical subjects) by Tibkrics Cavallo, Richard Kirwan, ff.b.s., Sir Benjamin
Thompson—Count Rumford, Martinus van Marnum, etc. etc.

1_»663 [New Series], complete from its beginning in 1802 to its Conclusion in 1813,

with several hundred copperplates, 36 vols. 8vo. contemporary tree-calf {some joints cracked, other-

wise a SOUND SET) ; RARE, £3, 3« 1802-13
12664 Another Set, coiviplete to 1812 (Vols. 1-30), 30 vols. 8vo. hf. calf{mcE set, butvv. 1-2,

22-3 and 28-9 in old calf, damaged), £2. 2s 1802 12
li>(;65 A Series, Vols. 3-5, 7-8, 12-21, 26-7, and 30—in all 18 vols. 8vo. old calf {binding

danuiged), 15* 1802-12
Nicholson.s Journal was published simultaneously with the Philosophical Magazine {v. Nos. 3600-2, attte. and post), to

which it fonns a necessary supplement. It contains valuable original contributions by John Dalton, Sir Humphry
Davy, William Higoins, Joseph Priestley, ll.d., Thomas Thom.son, m.d., Thomas Young, m.d., and many other
prominent scientists of the time, besides abridgments of the more important English and foreign memoirs published by
tlie Learned Societies.

12666 NICOL (W. W. J., F.R.S.E.) On the CONDITION of Ammonium Salts when Dissolved in

Water, Part I, 8vo. (pp. 9), sewn, \s Edin., \%b2
12667 The Nature of Solution, 8vo. (pp. 11), sewn, \s 6d 1883

42 *
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12669 NICKL:^S (Franqois Joseph Jerome, Univ. Nancy) Sur I'AciDE Sulfurique Fluorifere

et sa Purification, 8vo. (pp. b), sewn. Is 6rf
, , ^ , , , t.

[Nancy, 1857]

12670 Appareil pour servir a la DEMONSTRATION de la Theorie de la Flamme ;
with plate,

Svo. (pp. 4), sewn, \s 6d „ * .,
1^*^^^^^' ^^^V

12671 — Sur 1'Isomorphisms des Combinaisons Homologues: Analyse d'lin Calcul de

Boeuf : Recherches sur I'AlMANTATiON ; with plate—3 pieces Svo. in 1 (pp. 16), sewn,

2g [i;6.,1855]

The Stone in the Ox was discovered by the Chef of the Hotel de France when cutting up kidneys.

12672 Le MoTEUR des CoNVOis des Grands Tunnels, et en particulier du Tunnel bous-

Marin ; Svo. (pp. 32), setvn, 2s
^

*^-' 1^58

The author rejects electricity as well as steam, and proposes compressed air.

12673 Presence de la Vivianite dans des Ossements Humains ; with plate, Svo. (pp. 4),

sewn. Is t*^-' 18^^}

12674
' Recherche du Fluor. AcTiONdesAciDESsurleVERRE,8vo.(pp.7)*ci<;/i,ls6rf [i6.,1857]

12675 Recherches sur la Diffusion du Fluor, 8vo. (pp. 60), sewn, 2s Qd ib., 1858

'Nickles fell a victim to the frightful action of anhydrous hydrofluoric acid in 1869.'—Prof. E. v. Meyer.

12676 NICOLAS (Pierre, s.J.) De Conchoidibus et Cissoidibus Exercitationes Geometricse;

with 4 folding plates : De LiNEis LOGARITHMICIS et SPIRALIBUS Hyperbolicis Exercitationes

Georaetricae ; with folding plate—2 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, fine copy in old calf extra {rare), 15s

Tolosas, 169/ -6

' Tous ces morceaux sont doues d'une elegance charmante pour ceux qui ont encore quelque gout pour le style de la

geometrie ancienne, et qui n'en sont pas venus au point de desirer qu'on pCit d6montrer les premieres propositions des

elements par des equations algebriques.'—AfoniwcZa.
' Ouvrages remarquables.'

—

M. Marie.

12677 NICOLSON (John Thomas, m.i.c.e., Uni\\ Manchester) Report on Experiments with

Rapid Cutting Steel Tools, made at the Manchester Municipal School of Technology,
under the Auspices of a Joint Committee of Members of the Manchester Association of

Engineertj and the School of Technology Sub-Committee, together with Dr. Nicolson, with 16

folding plates, Svo. sewn, 3s 6c? Manchester, 1904

12678 , and Dempster SMITH, a.m.i.mech.e. ; ibidem : Lathe Design for High- and Low-
Speed Steels : a Treatise on the Kinematical and Dynamical Principles governing the Con-

struction of Metal Turning Lathes, with Notes to guide the Purchaser in the Choice of a Tool,

and many Examples from Practice, with folding chart {in pocket), 17 plates, and 247 other illus-

trations, roy. 8vo. cl. {title stamped), 7s Qd (p. 18s nett) 1908

12679 NIESTEN (L., Observatoire royal de Bruxellei) Note sur la Tache Rouge observee sur la

Planete Jupiter pendant les Oppositions de 1878 et de 1879 ; with coloured plate showing 6

draivings of Jupiter from 1665 to 1879, 8vo. (pp. 20), unbound, with author's inscr., 4s 6rf

Bruxelles, 1879
The fullest account of the Great Red Spot on Jupiter, which first appeared in 187S, began to vanish in 1882, and has

now almost gone.

12680 Observations sur I'Aspect Physique de la Planete Mars, pendant I'Opposition de

1877; with 6 plates containing 4Z coloured illustrations, 4to. (pp. 22), seivn, with author's inscr.,

55 ibid., 1878

12881 A Propos de la Rotation de la Planete Venus ; with 2 plates, Svo. (pp. 31), unbound,
with author's inscr., 2s Qd ib., 1891

12682 Recherches sur les Couleurs des Etoiles Doubles, Svo. (pp. 21), unbound,
2s ib., 1879

12683 NIEUPORT (Charles Franqois le Prud'homme d'Hailly, Vicomte de) Melanges
Mathematiques, ou Memoires sur difFerens Sujets de Mathematiques tant pures qu'appliquees ;

with 3 plates, 2 v., 1794-9: Memoire sur 1'Integrabilite Mediate des Equations Differ-
ENTIELLES, d'un Ordre quelconque, et entre un Nombre quelconque de Variables, 1802—3 vols. 4to.

in 1, old hf. calf gilt, 12s Qd Bruxelles, 1794-1802

12684 NIETJWENTYT (Bernard) Analysis Infinitorum, sen Curvilineorum Proprietates ex
Polygonorum Natura deductse ; udth 2i folding plates, 12mo. sound copy in old calf (RARE),

15s Amstelcedami, 1695
' L'auteur s'y efforce de remedier aux difficultes qu'il avait trouvees dans le systeme des infiniments petits.'—ZJiogr. Gen.
Nieuwentijt was the first who attacked Leibnitz's infinitesimals by 'asserting that <iy/ix stood for an unmeaning

quantity like %.'—W. W. R. Ball.

12686 The Religious Philosopher : or the Right Use of contemplating the Works of the
Creator, I. in the wonderful Structure of Animal Bodies, II. in the no less wonderful Formation
of the Elements, III. in the most amazing Structure of the Heavens, etc. etc. etc., translated

by John Chamberlayne, f.r.s., with Letter to the Translator, by J. T. Desaguliebs, pr., f.r.s. ;

2nd Edition, with numerous folding copperplates, 3 vols. Svo. contemporary calf {fine copy).

Is Qd 1729
12686 NIFO \_Latine NIPHTJS] (Agostino) De AUGURiis Libri II, nee non de DiEBUS Criticis

Liber I, nunc denuo excusi ; his accesserunt Urania Divinatricis, quo ad Astrologise Generalia,
Libri II, jam primb in Lucem evolantes ; sm. 4to. old painted boards (browned throughout) ; rare,
1.5v Marpurgi, 1614
Probably the earliest work on ' critical days ' meteorology. The author was the commentator on Aristotle's Meteorologica

.

12687 NISBET-LATTA (M., m.a.s.m.e.) Handbook of American Gas-Engineering Practice,
with over 100 illustrations, Svo. cl., 10s 6c? (p. 1 8s nett) 1907

12688 NIXON (John) : Pioneer of the Steam c oal Trade in South Wales: a Memoir, by James
Edmund Vincent, portrait, Svo. cl., 4s (p. 10s Qd) 190(V
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12690 NIXON (R. C. J., Peterhouse) Elementary Plane Trigonometry, that is Plane
Trigonometry without Iraaginaries, with diagrams, cr. 8vo. cL, 4s (p. 7* Qd)

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1892
12691 Geometry in Space: containing Parts of Euclid's 11th and 12th Books, and some

Properties of Polyhedra and Solids of Revolution, with diagrams^ post 8vo. cL, 2s

apud eandem, ibidem^ 1888
a supplement to the author's ' Euclid Revised ' {v. No. 7660, ante).

12692 NOAD (Henry MincJbin, f.r.s.) Analysis of the Bath Water, 8vo. (Dp.l), unbound, \s 1844
12693 Chemical Manipulation and Analysis, Qualitative and Quantitative, Part 1,

Manipulation and Qualitative Analysis, unth 52 woodcuts, and 4 folding tables^ 8vo,

cL, 2s 1848
12694 New Edition, enlarged, with the Principles of Chemical Nomenclature, the Construction

and Use of Formuhii, and the Doctrine of Equivalent Proportions and on the Preparation and
Management of Gases ; urith 53 woodcuts, 8vo. cL, 3« Qd 1852

' a valuable treatise.'- D. iV. B.

12695 Lectures on Electricity, comprising Galvanism, Magnetism, Electro-Magnetism,
Magneto- and Thermo-Electricity; new Edition, with fronts and 272 woodcuts^ 8vo. cl. {binding
loose), 3s 1844

12696 Third Edition, greatly enlarged, with front., and2S0 ivoodouts, 8vo. cL, Ss 1849
12697 Fourth [last] Edition, entirely rewritten (entitled Manual of Electricity),

Part II : Magnetism and the Electric Telegraph, luith front, and 242 woodcuts, 8vo. c/.,

3* 1857
Of special interest for the part on the electric telegraph (pp. 747-S03), and a chapter on Magnetic Hypotheses.

12698 The Student's Text-Book of Electricity, with over 400 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s

(p. 12* 6rf) 1867
12699 New [last] Edition, with Introduction and Additions by Sir William Henry

Preece, F.R.S., with 471 luoodcuts, thick cr. 8vo. cl., As (p. 12s M) 1879
12700 NOBEL (Las PRIX), 1902, et 1906-10; with numerous fine portraits and plates, 6 vols,

roy. 8vo. sewn, \2s 6d Imprimerie Royale, Stockholm, 1905-11
Containing the lectures by the laureates in the languages in which they were delivered, with their biographies, and the

addresses by the Nobel Committee.
THE GREAT CORDITE CASE:

12701 NOBELS EXPLOSIVES CO. v. |
Sir] William ANDERSON: 1. Index of Contents.

2. Printed Transcript of Shorthand Notes of Evidence at the Trial. 3. Printed Transcript of
Shorthand Note of the Reasons of Mr. Justice Homer. 4. Printed Transcript of Shorthand
Note of the Reasons of the Master of the Rolls and Lords Justices Kay and A. L. Smith.
[5. Transcript of Shorthand Note of the Reasons of the Lord Chancellor and Lords Watson,
Ashbourne, Morris, and Shand], folio, cl.; a corrected copy, with auto, of Sir F. J.
Braminell, F.R.S., I85 %d 1894-5

This was really one of the very finest patent cases which ever brought grist to the scientific Bar. The trial was of the
greatest importance in connexion with the patent rights for the manufacture of cordite, which has ever since been the
standard smokeless powder used throughout the British Army and Navy, and which it was claimed was merely a Govern-
ment plagiary from Mr. Alfred Nobel's ballistite. The chief experts for plaintiffs were Prof. W. Odling, f.r.s., Alfred Nobel,
and [Sir] H. E. Roscoe, f.r.s., and for defendant (in reality the Crown) [Sir] James Dewar, f.r.s., Sir Andrew Noble,
Prof. Georg Lunge, [Sir] Edward Frankland, [SirJ William Crookes, and Oscar Guttman. Lord Romer found for the
Crown, and the judgment was upheld by the Court of Appeal and the House of Lords.

12702 NOBILI (Leopoldo) Sopra I'Identita dell' Attrazione Molecolare coU' Astronomica ;

with 4 folding plates, roy. 4to. hf. cl. {fine copy), 8* Qd Modena, 1818
•The author holds that the law of attraction according to the inverse square of the distance will suffice for the ex-

'' planation of the phenomena of molecular action, as well as for the phenomena of astronomy. He treats of adhesion,
cohesion, and capillary attraction.'— Pro/. J. Todhunter, F.R S.

12703 Nuovi Trattati sopra il Calorico, I'Elettricita, ed il Magnetismo ; with Sfolding
copperplates, 8vo. sewn (rarei, £1. Is ibidem, 1S22
a very interesting work, full of suggestions in electricity and magnetism, a subject which fills pp. 51-397 of the book.

It was his first work on electricity and magnetism, and unknown to Poggendorff, who mentions the Questioni sul Magne-
tismo, 1824, as his first publication. The illustration of the magnet already gives the lines of force—many years before
Faraday.

The author was the discoverer of Nobili's Rings, the coloured transparent films of metal deposited by electro-chemical
action. He also invented the thermo-inultiplier, discovered the present form of the galvanometer by combining Schweigger'a
multiplier with Ampere's astatic needle, and was the first to prove that fluids inc -ntact show an electro-motive action.

12704 NOETHER (Max; Univ. Erlangen) Ueber eine Classe von auf die einfache Ebenk
abbildbaren Doppelebenen : Ueber die rationalen Flachen vierter Ordnung—roy.

8vo. (pp. 47), sewn, 2s [Leipzig, 1888]
12705 Ueber die Gleichungen achten Grades und ihr Auftreten in der Theorie der Curven

vierter Ordnung, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn. Is 6d [ib., 1879]
12706 Zur Grundlegung der Theorie der algebraischen Raumcurven, 4to. (pp. 48),

seivn, with inscr. to Samuel Roberts, F.R.S., '6s 6d [Berlin, 1882]
12707 Zur Theorie der Abelschen Differentialausdrucke und Functionen, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 79), sewn, 2$ 6d [Leipzig^ 1890]
T 'Through the researches of Neither, Brill, and Lindemann, there have grown out of the theory of Abelian functions a

theory of algebraic functions and point-groups on algebraic groups.'

—

Prof. Cajori.

12708 Ueber die totalen algebraischen Differenzialausdrucke erster Gattung,
8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, \s 6rf [Erlangen, 1886]

12709 [NOB.DENFELT (Thorsten)] The Nordenfelt Machine Guns described in Detail, and
compared with other Systems ; and their Employment for Naval and Military Purposes, with 57
plates, roy. 4to. hf. morocco {slightly rubbed), Ss 6d (p. £1. 10s) Portsmouth, 1884

12710 Another Copy, cl., 9s



634 HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W.

12712 NOBLE (Sir Andrew, F.R.s.) Artillery and Explosives : Essays and Lectures, ivith 79

plates {some folding), and many other illustrations, thick 8vo. cl., with auto, of \Major-Gen.'\

Edward S[inclair] May IB.A., C.B., F.E.G.S.], Us (p. £1. Is nett)
'

1906
A republication in a collected form of the author's important papers and lectures on explosives and gunnery.

12713 NOBLE (Edward) The Elements of Linear Perspective, demonstrated by Geometrical
Principles ; with Introduction, containing so much of the Elements of Geometry as will render

the whole Rationale of Perspective intelligible without any other previous Mathematical Know-
ledge, with'iS copperplates {somefolding), 8vo. hoards, uncut, 5s 1771

22714 Another Copy, old sheep {binding damaged), 3s
Referred to in 'AUibone' as Linnean Pcrfpcctive

!

—a triumph of the Transatlantic compositor hardly to be beaten by
his successor fifty years after who made Mr. Price Collier credit Frederick the Great with the addition of Siberia to the
crown of Prussia.

The work is dedicated to Sir Joshua Reynolds.

12715 NOBLE (Major.Gen. William Henry; r.a., f.r.s.; inventor of cordite) Description [and
Employment] of Navez-Leurs's Electro- Ballistic Chronoscope for determining the

Velocity of Projectiles [with 23 Tables], with 4 plates {2 folding), besides woodcuts, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 46),scit?w, 4s6rf
' 186S

12716 Another Copy, cL, 5s

12717 , and Sir Frederick Augustus ABEL, f.r.s. : PtESEARCHES on Explosives. Fired
Gunpowder, ivith 12 plates, 4to. sewn, 15s 1875

12718 Another Copy, cl., 15s 6d
The report of the authors' most valuable researches, based on the experiments of Bunsen and Shishkoff", on the

chemical, dynamic, and ballistic effects of various kinds of gunpowder, which ultimately led to the manufacture of
prismatic powder. It is preceded by an interesting historical chapter.

This important paper is not mentioned in an inadequate biography in D. N, B.

12719 NOEL (— , Ingcnieur-Geographe a Cherbourg) Recherche sur la Construction et la meilleure
Disposition des Digues, pour les rendre capables de r^sister aux Efforts de la IVIer ; with 5folding
copperplates, 8vo. contemporary calf gilt {corners of title and some II. badly stained), 6s Caen, 1781

This work was awarded the prize by the Caen Academy in 177S. It was many years after that the Cherbourg break-
water rose out of the Channel.

12720 NOEL (Adml. Sir Gerard Henry XTctred) The Gun, Ram, and Torpedo : Manoeuvres
and Tactics of a Naval Battle in the Present Day ; with two Essays [on Naval and Steam Tactics]
by Sir J. K. Laughton, f.r.a.s., andCAPT. Charles Campbell, r.n., iinth U plates, cr. 8vo. cl,

3* %d (p. 8s 6c?) 1874
12721 NORDENSTBdM (G.) L'iNDUSTRiE Miniere de la Suede [traduite par J. H. Kramer] ;

with folding coloured map, 8vo. (pp. 60), seicn, 2s 6d [Stockholm, 1883]
12722 NOBIE (Jolin William) The Description and Use of Hadley's Quadrant and Sextant,

with an Improved Method of taking a Lunar Observation, without Assistants, with Complete
Tables of the Sun's Declination, Right Ascension of the Sun and Fixed Stars, etc. etc., with
folding copperplate, 8vo. (pp. 44), seivn. As 6d

Heather and Williams, at the Navigntion Warehouse, Leadenhall St., 1796
The autliors lirst published work. It was unknown to I^owndes, Allibone, and D. A'. B.

12723 Formulas for Finding the Longitude, oblong 4to. sewn, 5s apud eosdem, 1807
12724 New and Complete Epitome of Practical Navigation, with the most approved

Methods of ascertaining the Latitude and Longitude, including a Journal of a Voyage from
London to Madeira, with a new and correct Set of Tables, more extensive than any hithert<j
published; 3rd Edition, with 9 copperplates, and diagrams, 8vo. old tree-calf {some 11."^ browned).
Is 6rf for the author^ at the Navigation Warehouse, Leadenhall Street, 1810

1272.5 Fourth (Stereotype) Edition ; with 9 copperplates, and diagrams, 8vo. old calf
{plates and a number of II. foxed), 5s 1816

' His ' Navigation' is still a standard work, and is in constant demand. —2). N. B. For the interest of the author and
his shop in connexion with Dickens see no. 334S, ante.

12726 Sailing Directions for the River Thames, from London to the Nore and Sheerness,
etc. etc., 3rd Edition, 8vo. sewn, Zs 1829

12727 NORMANDY (Alphonse Rene le Mire de, f.c.s.) The Farmer's Manual of Agricult-
ural Chemistry, with Instructions respecting the Diseases of Cereals, and the Destruction
of Injurious Insects, with numerous woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 1853

12728 On the Production of Fresh-Water from Sea-Water, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, 2.s %d 1855
•His apparatus for distilling sea-water [described mvra] is very largely used on board ship. The great merit of the

invention consists in conducting the operation at a low temperature, and causing the condensed water to absorb a large
quantity of atmospheric air, which renders it palatable.'—D. N. B.

Dr. Normandy was also a valuable witness before the Commons' Committee on Food Adulteration, especially as to the
wholesale adulteration of bread with alum, which was rife in the first half of the Nineteenth Century.

12729 NOHBIS (William, m.i.mech.e.) Modern Steam Road Wagons ; with 79 illustrations,
8vo. cl. (o. p.), 3s 6d (p. 7* 6d nett) 1906

' The first publication which has in any way attempted to deal exclusively with the subiect of heavy steam motor
wagons. '—Prc/ace.

12730 Practical Treatise on the • Otto ' Cycle Gas Engine, tvith 207 illustrations {includ-
ing folding plate), 8vo. cl.. As (p. 10* Qd) 1896

12731 NORTH (Oliver) The Practical Assayer, containing Easy Methods for the Assay of the
Principal Metals and Alloys, principally for Explorers and those interested in Mines, with
woodcuts and tables, post 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 76' 6rf) 1874

12732 NORTHCOTE (Augustus Beauchamp, f.c.s.) On the Constitution of Allophane, 8vo.
(pp. 8), unbound. Is M 1S57

12733 On the Water of the River Severn at Worcester, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn, loiih inscr. to
M. H. N. Story-Maskelyne, F.R.S., Is Qd 1867
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12735 NOLLET (Abbe Jean Antoine ; de VAcademic des Sciences ; f.r.s.) L'Art des Experiences,
ou Avis aiix Amateurs de la Physique, sur le Choix, la Construction, et I'Usa^e des Instru-
ments ; sur la Preparation et I'Emploi des Drogues qui servent aux Experiences, nouvelle
Edition ; irith b% folding copperplates, 3 vols. 12mo. sound copy in contemporary hf. calf {rare),

\2sM 1787
Designed as a continuation to the 'Ler-ons' {infra), and interesting for describing and illustrating the numerous

instruments used in the author's experiments, excepting those already described in the ' Lerons '.

12736 EssAi sur VElectricite des Corps, premiere edition ; with finefront., and 4 folding
plates, 1746 : Winkler [hie Winckler] (Johann [hie F.] Heinrich, Univ. Leipzig) EssAl sur la
Nature, les Effets, et les Causes de I'Electricite ; avec une Description de Deux
Nouvelles Machines a Electricite, traduit de TAllemand ; with 2 folding copperplates, '48

—2 vols. 12mo. in 1, o/rfca(/',«7t7^ (rare), £1. Is 1746-8
Winkler's electrical machine was the first in which a fixed woollen pad caused the friction hithiTto done by liand.

12737 Seconde Edition du premier Ouvraf,'e ; with frontispiece and A folding plaits, I2mo.
contemporary mottled calf gUt, r. e. {nice copy). \Qs 1753

This edition has added : Examen de (luelques Phenomenes Electriques publics en Italic ; Avertissement tonchant l<;s

Critiques de cet Ouvrage.

12738 [U^IMPRESSION] ; withfrontispiece and 4 folding plates, 12nio. contemporary calf extra
{title slightly mended and name inked out, otherwise a fine copy), 8.9 i'td 1765

One of the author's most valuable works, including a description of his electrical machine. The author mjftle

numerous interesting experinients with the Leyden jar, which name he introduced in honour of the supposed
inventor, CnN.f:us of Leyden, in ignorance of the actual inventor, E. G. v. Klkist of Cammin. To show its powerful
action, he electrified before the King ISO Carthusian monks who formed a line !tOO feet long.

He propounde<l a twofold-motion fiuid hypothesis of electricity, by which he attempted to explain electric attraction
and repulsion ; investigated the intlneiioe of electricity on the germination of seeds; and constructed a primitive
electroscope consisting of two linen threads, which, being projected on an arc of 1S0°, were to show the amount <>f the
electric charge by the rate of their angular divergence.

12739 Lecons de Physique Experimentale, 6^ JMition ; with front, and over 100 folding
copperplates^ 6 vols. 12mo. old hf. calf, lbs 1764

12740 HuiTiiiME Edition ; vnth fine portrait hy Beauvarlet after La Tour {splendid
impression), and over 100 folding copperplates, 6 vols. 12nio. contemporary mottled calf extra
{portrait and afew II. slightly water-stained in vol. I, otherwise a FINE COPY), £1. Is 1775

The fine portrait by Beauvarlet is substituted in this edition for the frontispiece of the other editions.

12741 Neuvieme Edition ; with frontispiece and over 100 folding copperplates, 6 vols. 12ino.

old extra boards, 14*
,

1783
12742 Nouvelle Edition ; with portrait by H. Godin after La Tour, and 100 folding copper-

plates, vols. 12mo. contemporary hf calf, 14« 1784
The portrait is re-engraved in this edition. The binding of the above copy is uniform with that of J/Aif iks Eiperlmcns.
' Les editions de 1759, et celles (jui sont posterieures, sont les plus estimees.'

—

Querard. ' On y admire une mcthode
inconnue jusqu'alors, une nettete singuliere dans les idees, et dans la maniere de les exprimer. Nollet eut I'art

d'assnjettir tout a I'exp^rience, de soumettre les v^rites intellectuelles au jugement des Hens.'—Grandjran de Fouchy.
The author was the discoverer of endosmosis, and in France is considered the father of experimental physics. Besides

giving his invention of an improve<l percussion apparatus, the above work is still of value for containing perhaps the most
complete illustrative account of physical apparatus in use during the middle of the Eighteenth Century.

12743 Lectures in Experimental Philosophy, translated by John Colson, f.r.s., with 19

folding copperplates, 8vo. old calf (small wormhole through margin of title and a few II.),

106- 6rf 1748
12744 [Reprint], with \% folding copperplates, 8vo. old calf {title soiled), 8s 6d 1752
12745 Programme ou Idee Generale dun Cours de Physique Experimentale, avec

Catalogjue Raisonne des Instrumens qui servent aux ExpMences, 12mo. contemporary mottled

calf extra, red edges (nice copy), 6s 1738
The author's first published work. At end is a description of 845 instruments used in experimental physics.
' Bien quil soit regarde a tort comma le pere de la physique experimentale en France, honneur qui appartient a. i'iorre

Poliniere, il sutdonner i ses demonstrations plus de charme et d'int6rCit, et il fit faire a la science de veritables progres.'

—

Biogi: Gin.

12746 Recherches sur les Causes Particulieres des PHENOMt:NES Electriques, et sur

les Eflets Nuisibles ou Avantageux qu'on pent en attendre; loith 8 folding copperplates, 12nio.

old calf gilt, lOs ad
,

1749
12747 Nouvelle Edition, with 8 folding copperplates, 12nio. sound copy in contemporary

mottled calf gilt, 10*
'

1764
' 11 fut le premier a reconnaitre que les corps aiguises degagent des courant,s lumineux, mais ne manifestent pasuautres

cgards cette puissance ^lectrique . . . que le verre et d'autres corps non-conducteurs etaient plus fortement influences

dans Pair que ilans le vide,' etc. etc. etc.—Biopr. Gen.

12748 NORTHAMPTON (Spencer Joshua Alwyne Compton, 2nd Marquess of ; p.r.s.) De-
scription of the Rocks which occur along a Portion of the South Coast of the Isle of Mull,
loith 3 copperplates, 4to. (pp. 9), sewn, '6s 1821

NOBTHXJMBEKLAND (Admiral Algernon Percy, 4th Duke of, f.r.s., f.r.a.s., First

Lord of the Admiralty ; friend of Sir John Herschel and of E. W. Lane)— v. Life-Boat Models,
a,nte.

12749 NORTON (Brigadier-Gen. Charles Benjamin, u.s.v.) American Inventions and
Improvements in Breech-Loading Small Arms, Heavy Ordnance, Machine Guns, Maga-
zine Arms, Fixed Ammunition, Pistols, Projectiles, Explosives, and other Munitions of

War, including a Chapter on Sporting Arms, ivith numerous plates {some coloured), and other

illustrations, roy. 4to. hf. morocco, 12s 6rf (p. £2. 12? 6rf) Springfield, Mass., 1880
12750 , and William J. VALENTINE: Report to the Government of the United States

on the Munitions of vv ar exhibited at the Paris Universal Exhibition, 1867, with 80 plates

and other woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl., 6s New York, 1868
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12752 NORTHCOTT (WilliamHenry, m.i.mech.e.) The Theory and Action of theSTEAM Engine
(for Practical Men), with 29 woodcuts, and Zfolding tables, 8vo. d., 2s 6d (p. 7s 6d) [1877]

12753 Seventh Edition, ivith 29 woodcuts, and 3 folding tables, 8vo. cL. 3s (p. 7* 6d) [1889]

12754 Treatise on Lathes and Turning, Simple, Mechanical, and Ornamental, with 239

woodcuts {including many plates), 8vo. cl., 6* (p. 18s) 1868

12755 Second [last] Edition [enlarged], with 338 illustrations [including many plates), 8vo.

cl. (o. ;t>.), 9s (p. 18s) 1876

12756 NORTON (Robert, one of his Maiesties Gunners and Enginiers) The Gunner : shewing the

whole Practise of Artillery : with all the Appurtenances thereunto belonging. Together with

the Making of extraordinarie Artificiall Fire-works, as well for Pleasure and Triumphes, as

for Warre and Seruice, ^cith title within woodcut borders, 37 copperplates [mostlyfolding), and
numerous good woodcuts, folio, original rough calf [blank corner torn off one I. , and a worm-
hole through margin of some II. , othertvise a fine and crisp copy), with fine old bookplate oj Sir

John Cope, Bart, (very rare), £10. 10s A. M.for Humphrey Robinson, 1628
The above is important as the first great English work on artillery, and valuable for the copious and minute descrip-

tions and illustrations of contemporary ordnance.
In his Epistle to the Reader the author asserts that his book is an original one, and not a translation from Diego

Ufano's Artillerie, although most of the plates were taken from this work, as published in Frankfort in 1621. He com-
plains in the dedication to Charles I. that ' my wrongs and discouragements hath hitherto hindred the publication

'

of the work.
Among the complimentary verses is one by Captain John Smith, President of Virginia, who signs himself * Hungari-

ensis ', in remembrance of his taking part (in the Austrian army) in the Hungarian war against the Turks.
'Sir John Cope Bart.' is not identical with Lt.-Gen. Sir John Cope ('Johnnie Cope'), who was defeated by Prince

Charles Edvvard at Prestonpans.

12757 The Gunners Dialogue, with the Art of Great Artillery, with diagram of ballistic

curves, sm. 4to., Ijlacfe letter ; sewn [ivater-stained, but in sound condition) ; rare, £1. 5s

printed in the yeare, 1643
This work is numbered from page Tl to 92, with a title and dedication to the Duke of Buckingham. It was published

with W. Bourne's * Art of Shooting ', 1G43, but appears to have also been issued separately.
In the dedication to the second Duke of Buckingham (' Zimri ') the author complains of the ' penury of expert gunners

and understanding men, and the weaknesse of the present meanes to breed more hereafter '.

Neither of the above important works was known to Lowndes, who only mentions the author's ' Mathematical
Appendix' (1604).

12758 NORWIGKI (R.), und Hans MAYER : Flussige Luft : die Verflussigungsmethoden
der Gase und die neueren Experimente auf dem Gebiete der fliissigen Luft, 2. erweiterte Auflage ;

with 48 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. sewn, Is 6d Mdhr.-Oatrau, 1906

12759 NUISEMENT (— Sieur de, Beceveur General au Conite de Ligny en Barrois) Traittez du
Vray Sel, Secret des Philosophes, et de 1' Esprit General du Monde, contenant en son Interieur

les trois Principes Naturels, selon la Doctrine de Hermes: Oeuvre ties utile et necessaire a
quiconque desire arriver a la parfaitte Prattique de ce pretieux Elixir ou Medecine Universelle,

tant celebree des Anciens, recogneue et experimentee [blank margin of some II. wormed), 1621:
Poeme Philosophic de la Verite de la Phisique Mineralle, ou sont refutees les Obiections
que peuuent faire les Incredules et Ennemis de cet Art, auquel est naifuement et veritablement
depeinte la vraye Matiere des Philosophes, "20—2 vols. 12mo. in 1, old limp vellum [somewhat
vjater-stained, but a sound copy) ; RARE, £1. 5s leremie Perier et Abdias Bvizard, 1621-20
Unknown , to Brunei, Poggendorff, or' Ebert, nor mentioned byKoppand Waite. Nothing seems to be known of its author.

12760 NYREN (Magrnus; Observatoire de Pulkowa) L'Aberration des Etoiles Fixes, 4to.

(pp. 47), sewn, 3s Qd St. PHersbourg, 1883
' An elaborate investigation of the small annular displacements of the stars due to the successive transmission of light,

involving an increase of Struve's ' constant of aberration ' from 20-445" to 20 492". From the new value . . . was derived
a valuable approximation to the sun's distance, concluded at 92,905,021 miles (parallax = 8-794").—Jfiss Agnes M. Gierke.

12761 Zur Aberration der Fixsterne, Svo. (pp. 13), tinbound, Is ibidem, 1888
12762 Das Aequinoctium fiir 1865,0, abgeleitet aus den am Passageinstrumente und am

Vertikalkreise in den Jahren 1861-70 in Pulkowa angestellten Sonnenbeobachtungen, 4to.(pp. 34),
se^vn, 2s ih., 1876

12763 Bestimmung der Nutation der Erdachse, 4to. (pp. 64), seum, 2s 6d ib., 1872
12764 Declinaisons Moyennes des Etoiles Principales pour I'jfepoque 1885.0, deduites des

Observations faites au Cercle Vertical de Poulkovo, 1882-91, atlas 4to. (pp. 25), sewn, with
author's inscr., os ib., 1893

12765 Die Polhohe von Pulkowa, roy. 4to. (pp. 40), sewn, 3s ib., 1873
In this memoir the author first proves that the polar height of a place is not invariable.

12766 Variations de la Latitude de Poulkovo observees au Grand Cercle Vertical dans les
Annies 18S2-91 ; with 2 plates, sm. folio, sewn, 2s 6d [ib., 1893]

12767 NYSTROM (John W., ce.) New Treatise on Steam Engineering, Physical Properties
of Permanent Gases, and different Kinds of Vapor, with 5 illustrations, 8vo. hf. morocco neat,
45

. .
Philadelphia, 1876

* Furnishmg a variety of matters pertaining to steam engineering which appear to be wanting in that profession, and
which have hitherto not been published.'—Pre/ace.

12768 Treatise on Screw Propellers and their Steam-Engines, with Practical Rules and
Examples how to calculate and construct the same for any Description of Vessels ; with Treatise
on Bodies in Motion in Fluid, exemplified for Propellers and Vessels ; and Description of a
Calculating Machine, with 32 plates [including a Pitch Table with movable slip), and woodcuts,
8vo. cl.. Is Qd Philadelphia, 1852

Written at a period when the paddle-wheel was still the more efHcient agent, for ' were we to decide from the present
aspect of public opinion [in America 1, we would be almost compelled to say screw-propellers are on the wane '. The work
contains original investigations and formuke, and a description of a 'centripetal screw propeller' and a ' propeller engine'
patented by Loper and Nystrom. By the Calculating Machine also described the author effected all the calculations in
the work.
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12770 NORWOOD (Richard): Norwood's Epitome : being the Application of the Doctrine of

Triangles, in certain Problems, concerning the Lse of the Plain Sea-Chart, and Mercator's
Chart, with Table of Artificial Sines and Tangents, and the Complements Arithmetical of

Sines, supplying the Use of Secants, to Radius 10,00000, and to every Degree and Minute of the
Quadrant; also LOGARITHMS of Absolute Numbers from 1 to 2000, etc. etc. , the last Edition,

newly revised and corrected, with diagrams, 12mo. contemporary sheep, \2s 6rf

J. D. for Richard Mount, at the Postern on Tower Hill, 1696
12771 The Seamans Practice, containing a Fumdamental [sic] Problem in Navigation,

experimentally verified, namely, touching the Compass of the Earth and Sea, and the Quantity
of a Degree in our English Measures ; also, an exact Method or Form of keeping a Reckoning
at Sea in any Kind or Manner of Sailing ; with certain Tables and Rules useful in Navigation,
as also of the Plotting and Surveying of Places, etc. etc. etc., 9th Edition, with diagrams {last I.

defective) : A Triangular Canon Logarithmical : or a Table of Artificial Sines, Tangents,
etc. {corner of 2 II. torn off)—2 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, old calf gilt, with bookplate of Philip 2nd Earl
Stanhope, F.R.S. (RARE), £1. 12* 6c?

W. Godbid, for Benj. Hurlock, at his shop on London Bridge, 1670 [-67]
The second work, beginning with signature Ee 1, and ending with Kk 10, was evidently taken from the author's

' Trigonometrie ', in order to supplement the first.

12772 Trigonometrie, or, the Doctrine of Triangles, shewing the Mensuration of Right
lined and Spherical Triangles, with the Grounds and Demonstrations thereof. Both performed by
that late and excellent Invention of Logarithms, after a more easie and compendious Manner,
than hath been formerly taught. Whereunto is annexed (chiefly for the use of Seamen) a
Tre.\tise of the Application thereof, in the three principal Kinds of Sailing ; with exact
Tables of the Suns Declination, etc. etc. etc., 7th Edition, bein*? diligently Corrected, in divers

difficult Places explained ; New Tables of the Stars right Ascensions and Declinations added, and
the whole Work very much enlarged, by the Author himself [with Logarithmic Tables],
with numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. contemporary calf {binding slightly damaged, but a sound copy),

15s B. W.for W. Fisher, 1678
ContainiDg at«nd the ' Logarithmes of Absolute Numbers from a unity to 10,000', and 'A Triangular Canon Logarith-

Diicall, or, a Table of Artificiall Sines, Tangents, and the Complements Arithmetical of Sines supplying the use of Secants,
the Radius 1«,0000000, and to every degree and minute of the Quadrant.'

Referring to Briggs's work on logarithms, the author in his preface mentions :
* Though we both handle the same thing,

yet it is in such a different manner, that there is scarce any one proposition handled by us both.'
Between 1633 and 163.5 the author measured a degree of the meridian between London and York, and in it first em-

ployed the compass to avoid deviations from the route measured—a fact unnoticed in D. N. B.
He was sent out by the Bermuda Company to survey the islands in 1616 (when he was accused of dishonest collusion

with the Governor), and is of interest to Americans as having in 1623 patented lands in Virginia, though it is doubtful
whether he ever went there.

* He personally measured, partly by chain and partly by pacing, the distance between London and York, making
corrections for all the windings of the way, as well as for the ascents and descents. He also, from computations of the
sun's altitude, computed the difference of latitude of the two places, and so calculated the length of a degree of the
meridian. Considering the roughness of his methods and the imperfection of his instruments it is not surprising that his

result was some 600 yards too great ; but even so it was the nearest approximation which had then been made in

England.*—/). N. B.

.12773 Nt)'SSLEB (Karl Gottlob v.) De Hypotheseos quae Recursum Cometarum tuetur
Probabilitate, sm. 4to. (pp. 30), seivn {browned), 6s Vitebergae, 1719

Unknown to Poggendorf and Houzoau and Lancaster, and to the author's biographer in AUgevieine Deutsche Biographie.

The author occupied with success high judicial positions in Prussia, without however receiving the smallest i>aymeut for

bis services from his niggardly King.

12774 O'BBIEN (Matthew, pr., Caius Coll.) Mathematical Tracts, Part I [all pub.] : on Laplace's
Coefficients, the Figure of the Earth, the Motion of a Rigid Body about its Center of Gravity,
and Precession and Nutation, 8vo. sewn {scarce), Us 6d Cambridge, 1840

' Containing a certain latitude in the symbolic use of divergent series.'— i>. N. B.

'12775 Treatise on Plane Co-ordinate Geometry, Part I [all pub., containing Right Lines,

Circles, and Conic Sections], with 5 plates, Svo. hf. cL, Ss ibidem, 1844

12776 OBSERVATORY (The) : a Monthly Review of Astronomy, edited by Sir W. H. M.
Christie, f.r.s., E. W. Maunder, H. H. Turner, T. Lewis, and H. P. Hollis, ff.r.a.s.,

from 1888 to 1896 (Vols. XI-XIX), with numerous photographic and other plates {including
portraits), and woodcuts, 9 vols. 8vo., 7 v. cL, and the rest in nos. (4 nos. wanting), £1. 105

(p. £9.) 1888-1896

12777 OCAGNE (Maurice d', des Ponts et Chaussees) Le Calcul Simplifi6 par les Proc6d6s
Mecaniques et Graphiques ; with 2 folding plates and 38 other illustrations, 8vo. sewn. Is 1894

12778 Coordonnes Paralli^les et Axiales : Methode de Transformation G6om6trique et

Proc(5de nouveau de Calcul Graphique deduits de la Consideration de.s Coordonn^es Parall^les

;

unthfolding plate and 14 diagrams, 8vo. seivn, \s Qd (p. F. 3 nett) 1885
'12779 Cours de G6om6trie Descriptive et de G^ometrie Infinitesimals ; with 340

diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, 7s (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1896

12780 - NOMOGRAPiiiE : les Calculs UsueU elt'ectu^s au Moyen des Abaques. Essai d'une
Th^orie generale. Rbgles pratiques. Exemples d'Application ; with 8 plates and 38 diagrams,
roy. 8vo. sewn, 2s 1891

12781 ODERICO (Tommaso, Gentilhuomo Genovese) Discorsi Meteorologici et Astrologici sopra
la Cometa apparse nel Fine dell' Anno 1652 ; with astrological diagrams, sm. Svo. old vellum (fine
copy); rare, £1. Is Genova, 1653

An early work on comctary meteorology, and unknown to Poggendorff, Brunet, Graesse, and others.

12782 ODERMATT (Wilhelm, Unterwalden) Zur Kenntniss der Phenolbildung bei der
; Faulniss der Eiweisskorper : Inaugural-Dissertation, Svo. (pp. 13), sewn. Is 6d Leipzig, 1878
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12784 ODDI (Josepli, de VArchigymnasc de Rome) Recherches Mecaniques sur la Theoeie du

TiRAGE des VoiTURES, ou Application des Principes de la Mecanique a cette meme Theone;

withfolding plate, 8vo. sewn, ^s 6d l^^-*"

' Aucun matheiiiaticien n'a applique directement a ce meme examen les principes de la mecanique.'—P. 1.

12785 ODDI (Muzio, da Urbino ; designer of the Fortress of Lucca) Fabrica et Uso del bOM-

PASSO POLIMETRO ; with engraved vignette on title, ivoodcut initials^ and numerous diagraniSj^

sm. 4to. sound copy in old limp vellum (RARE), 15* Milano, Fr. Fobella, 1633
' Raio ed apprezzato. Lo strumento di cui I'autore espone la descrizione e I'uso, e il couipasso di proporzione, o

Galileano. In questa come nelle altre sue opei-e, addimostra non commune coguizione delle matematiche, e dalla

prefazione possono raccogliersi interessanti nctizie sulla storiadella invenzione di cotesto strumento '.—Riccardi.

1278e Dello Squadro ; vnth numerous engravings on copper and wood, sm. 4to. sound copy

in old Italian vellum (rare), 185 6d ibidem, Bart. Fobella, 1625
' E opera rara ed anche pregiata per la qualita della stampa. Questo libro puo considerarsi come un trattato di

agrimeu-sura : imperocche Tautore, premessa la descrizione dello s<iuadro agrimensorio. da le regole per adoperano

nella raisurazione di terreni ; e si estende nella risoluzione di problem! relativi alU geom-.tria pratica ed all' altnnetna.

E notcvole che gli squadri agrimensorj allora usati portassero i traguardi corrispondenti ancora all' angolo di GO' ;
il cae

jMiririi faciliterebbe anche oggi giornoi rilievi planimetrici che si possono eseguire con (luesto strumento'.—iftccar*.

12787 ODLING (William, f.r.s., Waynflete Prof. Chemistry, Oxon.) Abstracts of Lectures at

the Royal Institution [1868-73], bvo. cl., icith inscr. to Dr. W. J. Russell, F.R.S. (scarce),

6* 1874

12788 Account of Guy's Hospital Well, with coloured folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 19), sewn,

with inscr. to Dr. [Sir Edward} Frankland, F.R.S. , Is 6d [c. 1859]

The Guys Hospital well was sunk in 1858 through the London Clay to the chalk to a depth of 297 feet.
^

12789 On Acids and Salts, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Frankland, F.R.S.

Is 6rf 186

12790 On the Constitution of the Hydro-carbons, 8vo. (pp. 4), unbound. Is {\d 1855

12791 Course of Practical Chemistry for Medical Students, 4th Edition, ivith 71

woodcuts, post 8vo. cl. [some II. pencilled), \sQd 186tJ

12792 Fifth Edition [revised and enlarojed by John Watts and Sir Thomas Stevenson],
with 71 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., with auto, of W. J. Russell, F.R.S., 2s dd (p. 6s) 1876

12793 On Mr. Graham's Researches on Dialysis, 8vo. (pp. 4), unbound, \s 6rf 1862

12794 On Magnesium, Calcium, Lithium, and their Congeners, 8vo. (pp. 6), unbound,

\s%d 1859

12795 Manual of Chemistry, Descriptive and Theoretical, Part I (all published), ivith

woodcuts, 8vo. boards, or, hf. calf {joints cracked), 5s 1861
' This manual purposes to show how the employment of unitary formula' facilitates the generalisation of chemical

tTnt\is.'—Advrrtisemcnt. It is base<] on the newer type or substitution theory as propounded by Gerhanlt

and Laurent.

12796 On the Natural Groupings of the Elements, Part I, 8vo. (pp. 35), sewn, 3s 1857
Interesting as having been written 8 years before Newlands published his theory of chemical octaves [v. Ko. 124S1],

afterwards develoi^ed into the Periodic Law by Mendelejeft'and Lothar Meyer. The author enumerates 13 groups.

12797 On Ortho- and Meta-Silicates, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Frankland
F.R.S., Is 6d 1859

12798 Outlines of Chemistry, or Brief Notes of Chemical Facts, post 8vo. (pp. 468), cl.{o. p.),

ivith auto, of W. J. Russell, F.R.S., 3s 6d 1870

12799 Remarks on the Doctrine of Equivalents, 8vo. (pp. 9), sewn. Is 6d 1858

12800 Report on the Effects of Sewage Contamination upon the River Thames, 8vo.

(pp. 22), sewn, 2s 6d Lambeth, by Order of the Vestry, 1858
Curious as a minimising report on the state of the River at the time when it stank out the House of Commons ; ai.d

directed against the main drainage scheme long since cai'ried out, which has helped to make London the healthiest grea:/

town in the world. No doubt it comforted the Vestry.

12801 On Some Failures of Marsh's Process for the Detection of Arsenic, 8vo. (pp. S),

unbound, with author's inscr. to Sir E. Frankland, F.R.S., 2s n. d

.

'Odling deserves credit for being instrumental in causing a constant replaceable value to be ascribed to particul"-

elements, to hydrogen and oxygen in i)articular, whereby the atomic weights of those two latter served as standards f ;

hxing replaceable values of other elements and compound radicals.'— Pro/. K. v. Mityer.

12802 O'DBISCOLL (Florence, a.m.i.c.e.) Notes on the Treatment of Gold Ores, with 28 wood-
cuts, roy. 8vo. (pp. 200), cl. 3s Qd (p. 8s Qd nett) 1S89

12803 OERSTED (Hans Christian, Univ. Copenhagen; F.R.S.) Recherches sur I'Identite des
Forces CniMiQUEset Electriques, traduit de I'Alleniand par Maroel deSerres; with plafc
8vo. sewn (rare), 8s Qd 1813

Important in connexion with the dynamic theory of chemistry, lirst propounded by BerthoUet, to whom the work vs

dedicated. The author is well-known as the discoverer of electro-magnetism.

12804 OGILBY (William, Trinity Coll., Cantab, f.g.s., m.r.i.a.) New Theory of the Figure of

the Earth, considered as a Solid of Revolution, founded on the Direct Employment of the
Centrifugal Force, instead of the common Principles of Attraction and Variable Density, diagrams,
roy. 4to. (pp. 121), sewn, 4s iid 1872

' The theory of the figure of the earth is perhaps better adapted than any other problem of physical science 'lo

exhibit the abuses of the analytical treatment here referred to, and the fallacy of its results.'—Prc/oce. The author
claims that the figure of the earth is the result of centrifugal force only, and not of gravitation.

12805 OIL and COLOIIMAN (The), and Painters' Manual, conducted by Peter Thompson,
8vo. (pp. 496), cl., 5s 1863

All that was published of a work to elevate the Briti.sh Oilman. The editor produced designs for the new Houses <if

Parliament, and for Healthy Moral Homes for Agricultural Labourers. There are many articles on White Lead, tJ.e

Electric Light, Petroleum, etc. etc., and weekly Prices Current.

12806 OLDHAM (Richard Dixon; f.r.s. ; Geol. Survey, India) On the Propagation of Earth-
quake Motion to Great Distances, roy. 4to. (pp. 40), sewn. Is 6d 1990
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12808 OHIO, Report of the Geological Survey of. Vol. I Part II: Palaeontology, ^vUh

48 lithographs^ besides woodcuts, thick roy. 8vo. c^., 12s i\d Columbus^ 1873
Containing Descriptions of Invertebrate Fossils of the Silurian and Devonian Systems, by F. B. Meek ; Descriptions

of Fossil Fishes, by J. 8. Newberry ; and Description of Fossil Plants, by the same.

12809 OHM (Georg Simon; F.R.S.) Die Galvanische Kette, mathematisch bearbeitet
[mit Anhang: Ueber die Kraft der galvaiiischen Kette]; original edition, with plate, post Svo.

cl. (rare), 155 Berlin, 1827

12810 Another Copy, hf. morocco {title and some II. slightly water-stained^ but a sound and
tall copy), 15s

12811 Neudruck, mit einem Vorwort von James Moser; ivith diagrams, large Svo. sewn,

3* Wien, 1887
This classic work contains the inii>ortant discovery known as Ohm's Law (the basis of the present system of electrical

measurement), which he found by applying Fourier's theory of the conductivity of heat to the electric current.

His work, neglected and even ridiculed in Gennany, was awanled the Copley meilal by the Royal Society, to whom
ingratitude he dedicated his JUolekular-Physik ; and he at last became long after his death the ln'ro fp-jn.vm"- of the

unit of flectrical resistance.

12812 OHM (Martin, Univ. Berlin ; brother of the above) Die ANALYTISCHK und hohere Geometrie
in ihren Elementen, mit vorziiiilicher Berilcksichtigung der Theorie der Kegelscunitte ; I'-ith

2folding plates, post 8vo. hf calf {back rubbed), \s 6d Berlin, 1826

12813 Der Geist der xMATHEmatischen Analysis und ihr Verhiiltniss zur Schule, I.

Abuandlung, Svo. cl., 2* ibidem, 1842

12814 Die korperliche Raum-Gr()SSEN-Lehre, mit Inbegrift'derspharischen Trigonometrie,

der beschreibenden Geometrie, der Projektion der Sehatten und der Perspektive ; with 5 folding

plates, post Svo. hf calf {back rubbed), Is 6d ib., 1826

12815 Die Lehre der endlichen Differenzen und Summen und der reellen Faktoriellen und
Fakultaten, sowie die Theorie der bestimmten Integrale, post Svo. hf. calfgilt, 'Is 6d NUrnherg, 1851

12816 OLIVIEB, (Theodore, Prof de VEcole d'Artillcrie de Metz) De la Cause du D6raillement
des Wagons sur les Courbes des Chemins de Fer ; with 2 folding plates, post Svo. hf. roan neat

{scarce). Is 6d 1846
• l^ theorie du deraillement dont je donne un es.sai, est basce sur deux principes. Le premier est rehitif au frnttement

de glissement qui fait naitre la force centrifuge . . . le second est rehitif aux moments, par rapport :ui centre <ie gravite

dn wagon, des resistances dues aux frottements des roues pendant le mouvement circulaire '.

—

P. I.

The treatment is mathematical. The true process of derailment at. a curve, whether by mounting the rail or by actual

overturning, was still under discu.ssion sixty years after oi. the occasion of the American boat-train running oft" the rails at

the South Western station at Salisbury.

12817 CouRS de Geometrie Descriptive, 2^ [derni^re] Edition, avec les Additions :

Demonstration nouvelle des Proprietes principales des Sections Coniques, 3 vols. 4to. in 1, with

Atlas, containing 112 plates, 3 vols. roy. 4to. in 1—2 vols. hf. calf, I2s 1S52-4-47

12818 OLVER (John S.) Faults and Dykes : a Geological Study of the Witwatersrand, with

numerous diagrams and 13 maps, Svo. cl., 8s 6d (p. £1. Is) Capetown, 1911

12819 OLYVEB Isioe OLIVER] (Thomas) A New Handling of the Planisphere, divided into

three Sections. In the tirst is a plaine and sen.^ible Explication of the Circles of the Sphere,
and such Ternies as appertaine vnto the Doctrine de primo mobili ; after a Method not heretofore

vsed in any Language. The second sheweth how vpon any Plaine, being Paper, Pastboord, or a
Lattenplate, having one Circle diuided into Degrees, and crossed with two Diameters at right

Angles, most Conclusions of the Astrolabe may for all Latitudes or Countries be readily and
exactly performed onely with Ruler and Compasses. In the third, being a Supplement
organicall, is contained the Making of certaine easie Instruments for the perfecter working tiie

former Conclusions, as to know what Degrees and Minutes be in any Circumference given, with

other necessarie Matters about the Meridian Line, and the Height of the Pole, with woodcuts
and numerous diagrams, sni. 4to., black letter ; setvn {top-margin of one I. dust-soiled, otheririse a
VERY large and FINE COPY) ; VERY RARE, £2. lOs

Felix Kyngston. for Simon Waterson and Ralfe Jacson, 1601
' Oliver was a mathematician as well as a x)hysician, and wrote learnedly in both capacities. In a dedication dated

from Bury St. Edmunds he acknowledges obligations to ' Clauius his Astrolabe'.'—D. N. B.
'My constructions were v.'ry farre differing from Clauius, amending those defects which Gemma noteth in Roias his

worke, l>esidfts taking the matter to be commodious, and not unpleasant for travellers.'— 7><'d/ia<ion..

12S20 OMALIUS d'HALLOY (Jean Baptiste Julien Baron d' ; F.R.S.) Elements deGKOLOGiE,
2« Edition ; with folding stratigraphical plate, table, and coloured map, Svo. hf. calf {slightly

stained and binding damaged) \ scarce, 5s 6d 1 835
' He recognised the leading sutKiivisions of the cretaceous series, and a<certaine<l the stratigraphical relations and

i-ange of the Jurassic system.'— Sir A. (!iiki>:.

12S21, OPPEBMANN (C. A., des Fonts et Chaussces) Traite Complet des Chemins de Fer
ECONOMIQUES d'lnteret Local, Departementaux, Vieinaux, Industriels, Agricoles, Tramways
Americains, Voies de Service Fixes ou Mobiles ; with Atlas, containing 48 plates, 2 vols. impl.

Svo. hf. morocco (nice copy), 10* (p. F. 35 nett sewn) 1873
An early extensive treatise on light or narrow-gauge railways and tramways.

12322 OPPOLZEB (Theodor Ritter v. ; Univ. Vienna) Canon der FINSTERNISSE ; withlfiOplatei:,

roy. 4to. hf morocco gilt, £2. 15* (p. M. 85 sewn) Wien. 1887
The most important catalogue of solar and lunar eclip.ses published. They extend from b c. 1207 to a.d. 2163.,

12823 Traite de la Determination des Orbites des ComIstes et des Planetes, Edition
francaise, publiee d'apres la 2^ Edition allemande, par ERNEST Pasquier, \^^ VOLUME ; ivith

diagrams, impl. Svo. hf roan, with editor's inscr., H>s (p. F. 30 nett sewn) 1886
The only volume translated into Frencli of this monumental work, the most complete treatise ever issued on the

calculation of the orbits of comets and planets, and reprei»enting a wholly new treatment of the subject, and to some
extent superseding Gauss's Theoria Motus Corporitm Corlcstium. See No. 3374 ante for a copy of the complete original work.
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12825 OPPERT (Gustav, Frof. Sanskrit, Presidency Coll., Madras) On the Weapons, Army

Organisation, and Political Maxims of the Ancient Hindus, with special Reference to

Gunpowder and Firearms, 8vo. (pp. 162 + vi), sewn. Is Qd Madras, 1880
Including the Sanskrit (Romanized) text and translation of the two unpublished poems on which Dr. Oppert 'trusts

to have proved that gunpowder and firearms were known in India in the most ancient times, and that the knowledge of

making gunpowder was never forgotten there '.

12826 OPTICAL CONVENTION, 1912, The Proceedings of the, held at South Kensington,
June 19-26, 1912, Vol. II, ivith plates and numerous other illustrations, 4to. (pp. 359), cL, 6s 6c?

(p. \0s nett) [1913]
Containing the Inaugural Address by the President, Professor Silvanus Thompson, f.r.s., and 35 valuable contributions

by its president, T. H. Blakesley, G. B. Bryan, Prof. E. G. Coker, T. M. Lowry, A. S. Percival, M. von Rohr, W. Roseuhain,
Prof. H. H. Turner, f.r s., and others.

12827 JOURNAL (The British), edited by Arthur C. Brookes, from September, 1901 to

August, 1902( Vol. l),withnumerousillastrations, 4to. hf. broivn calfextra, cl. sides, t. e.g., Is6d 1901-2
Containing many contributions by C. V. Drysdalk, including ' Applied Optics,' a series of articles.

12828 ORDINAIRE (Claude Nicolas, ci-devant Chanoine de Biom) Histoire Naturelle des

Volcans, comprenant les Volcans Soumarins, ceux de Boue, et autres Phenomfenes analogues

;

with large folainq map by Tardieu Vaine, 8vo. old hf. calf, with auto, of William Buckland,
F.R.S., Dean of Westminster, onflyleaf {rare) , \2s Qd 1802

' Ouvrage tres-estime. '—iJiogfr. Gen. ' Ce livre presente une theorie fondee sur les faits de la formation des volcans, et

des ditferents accidents qui accompagnent ce terrible phenomene. On y trouve en outre des remarques sur les volcans
les plus connus, tirees des voyageurs et des naturalistes qui les out visites a diverges epoques. Ce volume est

accompagne d'une mappemonde volcanique (tres-interessante), gravee par Tardieu, pour servir a I'histoire des volcans,

contenant la carte de la majeure partie du Mexique et du Perou. '—(^werard.
12829 ORDNANCE (Service), Treatise on, 6th Edition, with 147 plates {mostly coloured), and

numerous woodcuts, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 105 nett) Stationery Office, 1904
12830 MANUAL (The), for the Use of the Officers of the United States Army, 3rd

Edition [by Major T. T. S. Laidley), tvith 33 plates, post 8vo. cL, 4.s Philadelphia., 1862
Of special interest as authorized and issued during the first year of the Civil War.

12831 ORFF (Generalmajor Carl v.) Bestimmung der Lange des einfachen Secundenpendels
auf der Sternwarte zu Bogenhausen, 4to. (pp. 134), sewn, 3s Miinchen, 1883

12832 Telegraphische Langenbestimmungen fiir die Konigliciie Sternwarte zu
Bogenhausen, 2 parts 4to. seivn, 6s ibidem, 1888-94

12833 ORFORD (Henry) Modern Optical Instruments [especially Ophthalmoscopes] , and their

Construction ; illustrated, cr. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 2s Qd 1896
12834 [ORIANI (Barnaba Conte ; Director Brera Observatory, Milan)] Istruzione su le MiSURE e su

i Pesi che si usano nella Repubblica Cisalpina, 8vo. (pp. 128), sewn, Ss6d Milano, Anno X—1801
12835 ORTA (Garcia da) Colloquies on the Simples and Drugs of India [1563] ; New Edition

(Lisbon, 1895), edited and annotated by the CoNDE de Ficalho, translated, with Introduction and
Index, by Sir Clemknts Robert Markham, k.c.b., f.r.s., with 2o full-page illustrations from
the quaint engravings in ' Historia Natural y Morale de las Indias ', porJos. de Acosta (1590), sra.

'

4to. buckram, uncut, t. e. g. (250 COPIES PRINTED, ONLY 200 OF WHICH ARE FOR SALE), £2. 2s 1913
The celebrated ' Coloquious dos Simples e Drogas da India' of Garcia da Orta were first published at Goa in 1563. The

author went out to India in 1534 as physician to his feudal lord Dom Martin da Sousa, afterwards Governor of Goa, and
stayed there until his death in 1570. Travelling extensively along the western seaboard of India and in Ceylon,
Garcia gathered botanical and pharmaceutical knowledge at first hand wherever he went. He formed a large ' physic
garden

' in Goa, and another in Bombay, on the site now occupied by the Victoria Gardens. The ' Colloquies ' was in all

probability the first European book printed in India ; it contains the first descriptions of many Indian plants now in
widespread medical use, and of their application to such diseases as cholera and dysentery. Clusius in his ' Aromatum
Hisfx)ria' made a short, unsatisfactory precis, and the Italian and the French translations are very inferior to the
original. Sir Clements Markham was engaged on his translation from the standard Portuguese edition, at Lisbon
and Madrid, for the greater part of three years. On the proposal of Sir George Birdwood the publication was under
the patronage of the Secretary of State for India. The work has more than a scientific interest, for it is enlivened by
entertaining anecdotes of the manners and customs of the people among whom Garcia tla Orta carried on his researches.

This is the first English translation of this famous book, and it will be found to appeal not only to the Botanist and
Pharmacist, but also to the many students of Indian subjects, as well as the lover of Belles Lettres, who will be
agreeably pleased by its quaint and curious style, so reminiscent of the Dialogues in Walton's 'Angler.'

' In spite of occasional bombast or intolerance a remarkable book ; and all who are concerned with the history of
simplesareunder great obligation to Sir Clements Markham for his painstaking translation from a language which few
are able to read '.

—

Times.

12836 OSBORN (Henry StafiFord, Lafayette College) Practical Manual of Minerals, Mines,
and Mining : Suggestions as to the' Localities and Associations of all tlie Useful Minerals,
Methods for their Analyses, and Hints on the various Operations of Mining, including Architecture
and Construction, 35 plates with 111 figures, roy. 8vo. cl., 7s (id (p. £1. Is) Philadelphia, 1888

12837 OSMOND (M. F.), and William Chandler ROBERTS-AUSTEN, f.r.s. : On the
Structure of Metals, its Origin and Changes, with 2 folding plates, and 3 diagrams, roy. 4to.

(pp. 16), sewn, with inscr. 'From the Authors ', Is 6d 1896
12838 OSSERVAZtONI METEOROLOGICHE, 1879, fatte al R. Osservatorio del Campidoglio,

4to. (pp. 48), .sewn, 3s Eoma, 1880
12839 OSTEN (Hans v.) Eine grosse Herzstarkung fiir die Chymisten ; nebst einer Dose voll

gutes Niesepulver, fiir die unkundigen Widersprecher der Verwandlungskunst der Metalle,
im Kloster zu Oberberg, seit Anno 1426, aufbehalten, vor wenigen Monathen daselbst gefunden,
mit wahrhafter Nachricht dieser Geschichte ; with owlish satirical front, and folding copperplate
of cabalistic signs, 12jno. sound and tall copy in old ca// (RARE), £1. Is

'

Berlin, 1771
Unknown to Brunet., Graesse, Poggendorff, or Eb-rt, nor mentioned in Mr. A. E. Waite's Alphabetical Catalogue of

Works on Hermetic Philosophy and Alchemy.
12840 OVERMAN (Frederick, Mining Engineer) The Manufacture of Iron, in all its various

Branches, with Essay on the Manufacture of Steel, with 150 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl. {cover
damaged), 4* Philadelphia, 1850



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 641

12842 OSTWALD (Wilhelm, Univ. Leipzig ; Nobel Laureate) Chemische Fernewirkung, 8vo.

(pp. 14), sewn, Is Qd [Leipzig^ 1891]

12843 Manual of Physico-Chemical Measurements, translated with the Author's Sanction

by James Walker ; f.r.s., with 188 woodcuts, and tables in pocket, 8vo. cl. {scarce), 10s 6rf 1894
Both the English ami German Editions of this work are now out of print and scarce.

12844 Outlines of Gkneral Chemistry, translated, with the Author's Sanction, by James
Walker, f.r.s., 58 u-oodcuts, 8vo. cL, 5s (p. 10* nett) 189Q

12845 The Principles of Inorganic Chemistry, translated, with the Author's Sanction, by
Alexander Findlay, 2nd Edition, ivith 126 illustrations, thick 8vo. cL, \0s (p. 18* nett) 1904

12846 The Scientific Foundations of Analytical Chemistry, treated in an Elementary
Manner, translated with the Author's Sanction by GEORGE McGowAN, 2nd Edition, cr. 8vo., cL,

3s 6rf (p. iSs nett) 1900

12847 Solutions : being the Fourth Book, with some Additions, of the Second Edition of

Lehrbuch der allgemeinen Chemie ', translated by M. M. Pattison Muir, with 35 illustrations,

8vo. cl. (SCARCE), 15* 1891

12848 Verwandtschaftslehre, I. Teil [Geschichte der Verwandtschaftslehre. Chemische
Dynamik], 2. umgearbeitete [neueste] Auflage ; ivith 389 illustrations, thick 8vo. sewn, £1.

(p. M. 29 nett) Leipzig, 1911

J2849 Die Wissenschaftlichen Grundlagen der Analytischen Chemie elementar

dargestellt, 5. umgearbeitete [neueste] Auflage ; with 3 illustrationsy large post Svo.c/., 5s (p. M. 8)

ibid., 1916-

128.50 O'TOOLE (John) AusA Dynamica, concerning Force, Impulsion, and Energy, 8vo. sewn,

with author's inscr., 2s 6d Dublin^ 1884

12851 Improved and Enlarged Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. sewn, with author's insrr., Ss

ibid., 1886.

12852 OUDEMANS (Antoon Cornelis; Delft) Over den Invloed van Optisch Inactieve
Oplosmiddelen op het Soortelijk Draaiingsvermogen van Optisch Actieve Stoffen;.
unt/ifolding plate, 8vo. (pp. 31), sewn, 4s 6g? Amsterdam, 1872

An important memoir in which the author first shows that optically active alkaloids show equal rotation in equivalent

concentrations. The author is generally confused with his brother the astronomer (infra).

12853 OUDEMANS (Jan Abraham Christiaan ; Univ. Utrecht) Bericht aangaande de
Waarnemingen, gedaan by Gelegenheid der Totale Zonsverduistering van 12 December
1871 ; with folding plate, roy. 8vo. (pp. 30), sewn. Is M z. p. [1872]

12854 Gemakkelijke Methode, den Stand van den Spiegel van eenen Patentcirkel van
PiSTOR en Martins te bepalen en te rectificeren ; with folding plate, roy. 8vo. (pp. 18),

sewn, ls6rf [Batavia, 1865}
12855 HISTORISCH OVEBZICHT over de Onderzoekingen, in de laatste Dertig Jaren

verricht, bij Gelegenheid van Totale Zoneklipsen, roy. 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, Is 6rf [ibidem], 1871

12856 Nader Berigt omtrent het Terugvinden van de Komeet van Brorsen, cr. 8vo.

(pp. 4), unbound, tvith author's inscr.. Is [Utrecht, 1857]

12857 On the Retrogradation of the Plane of Saturn's King and of those of his

Satellites whose Orbits coincide with that Plane, 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn. Is 1888

12858 Uebersicht der in den letzten 60 jahren ausgefiihrten Bestimmungen von
Fixsternparallaxen, 4to. (pp. 12), seum. Is Gd Kiel [1889]

12859 Vergelijking der Waarde in de Tables de la Lune van Hansen aan den Straal

der Maan toegekend, en de Waarden, door de naauwkeurigste Bepalingen gegeven, roy. 8vo^

(pp. 25), sewn, with author's inscr., Is Qd [Batavia, 1859]

12860 Waarnemingen op de Komeet van 1858, gedaan te Batavia, 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, 3s 6d
[ibidem, 1859}

12861 OUGHTRED (William; pr., King's Coll., Cantab.) Clavis MathematiC/E denuo limata,

sive potius fabricata, cum aliis quibusdam ejusdem Commentationibus ; Editio IV. auctior et
emendatior ; with numerous diagrams, l2mo. Jine copy m contemporary lohite vellum (RARE), 17s 6rf

Oxoniae, Typis Lichfieldianis, 1667
' His Clavis Mathematioae is a good systematic text-book on arithmetic, and contains practically all that was then

known on the subject. In this work he introduced the symbol x for multiplication. He also introduced the symbol :

:

in proportion : previously to his time a proportion such a : b = c : d was usually written a - b - c - «l ; he denoted it

a.h::c.d.'—l\^.W.Ii.Ball.
This e«lition includes the following treatises by the same author, each with a separate titlepage and pagination

:

Elementi X. Euclidis Declaratio, nee non de Solidis Regularibus Tractatus, '02: Theoreniatum in Libris Archimedis de
Sph«ra et Cylyndro Declaratio, '03 : Horologiorum Scioticorum in Piano, Geometrice solum, sine Calculo Trigonometrico,
delineandorum. Modus Facillimus, '63.

According to the preface the work was revised by John Wallis, f.r.s., and the treatise on dialling translated into

Latin by Sir Christopher Wrkn.
1*2862 [ ] The Description and Use of the Double Horizontall Dyall . . . and of the

Generall Horologicall Ring (1652)—v. Nos. 7608 and 10772-4, ante.

12863 : Mr. William Uughtred's Key of the Mathematicks, newly translated from the
Best Edition, with Notes rendring it Easie and Intelligible to less Skilful Headers, in which also,

some Problems left Unanswer'd by the Author are Kesolv'd. Recommended by Mr. E. Halley,
F.R.S. [with Preface by him], unth numerous diagrams, 12mo. old calf, or, old calf newly rebacked,

12s 6rf John Salusbury, 1694
The best English Translation. ' This Translation is New and from the fullest Edition, and may be of good use to

all Beginners in the Analytical Art.'—i>r. Halley s Preface.
• Oughtred's ClavU is a book of arithmetic as well as of algebra, and one of great celebrity. The editions which follow

the tirst, besides other additions, have the solution of adfected equations, or Vieta's method. Throughout the old, or
scratch method of division, is retained '.—Prof, de Morgan.
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12S65 OTT (Karl v.) The Elements of Graphic Statics, translated by Captain George Syden-

ham Clarke, r.e. [Lord Sydenham, f.r.s.], with 93 diagrams, cr. Syo.cl.,2s6d {^.5s) 1885, or '91

12866 Der LOGARITHMISCHE Rechenschieber : Theorie und Gebrauch ; withfolding plate oj

the slide-rule, roy. 8vo. (pp. 51), sewn, \sM Prag, 1874

12867 OVERSTBATEN (J. P. C. van, Generaal-Majoor der Artillerie) Handleiding tot de

Kennis der Artillerie, B^e herziene Druk ; with Ifaiding plates, cr. 8vo. hf. calf 3$ Breda, 1863

12868 OWEN (Major-Gen. Charles Henry, R.A., Prof Artillery, P.M. College, Woohcich)

Elementary Lectures on Artillery, 4th Edition, with 32 plates, besides woodcuts, '65
: Rough

Notes on the Manufacture of ordnance, Carriages, and Ammunition, with 6 plates and
13 woodcuts, '67 : Goodenough (Col. O. G., R.A.) Notes on Gunpowder, with 4 folding plates,

•68—3 vols. 4to. in 1, hf roan (back rubbed), lOs 6d Woolwich, 1865-8

The above copy has added numerous MS. notes by a former owner, and 24 plates (mostly cdoured), some signed by

Gtncral Owen.

12869 [OWEN (Henry, Bector of St. Olave's, Hart St. : M.D. ; Boyle Lecturer) Harmonia
Trigonometrica : or a Short Treatise of Trigonometry, wherein the Harmony between

Plane and Spherical Trigonometry is clearly exhibited ; the similar Cases of both being solved

bv Theorems materially, and almost verbally the same; 2nd Edition, enlarged, ivith plate

and diagrams, 4to. seivn (title slightly soiled^ and afew corners worn away), 65

P. Cave, at St. John's Gate, 1764

12870 [OWEN (Brigadier-Gen. John Fletcher, R.A.)] Treatise on the Construction and
Manufacture of Ordnance in the British Service, prepared in the Royal Gun Factory

[new Edition, enlarged by the Author and Capt. Morton Porter, r.a.], with 20 coloured

plates, 2 folding charts, and numerous woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl., 5s 1879

12871 OWEN (Sir Richard, f.r.s.) History of British Fossil Reptiles, loith 268 full-page

lithographic plates, comprising several hundred figures, 4: vols. 4to. buckram^ uncut (only 170

copies printed), with author's signature, £3. 10* (p. £12. 12^) 1849 84

12872 Monograph on the Fossil Reptilia of the Cretaceous Formations, with 59 litho-

graphs (some folding), besides woodcuts, 4to. hf. maroon morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g. (fine copy), with

bookplate ofH. B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S. , £L 15s Palwontographical Soc, 1851-64

]0873 Monograph on the Fossil Reptilia of theWEALDENand Purbeck Formations, unY/t

%'l lithographs {many folding), 4to. hf maroon morocco gilt^ uncut, t.e.g., with bookplate of
H. B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S.

( fine copy), lis apud eandem, 1853-64

12S74 On the Fossil Mammals of Australia, Parts VIII-IX : Macropodid^, \Q lithographs,

2 parts 4to. (pp. 64), sewn, 4s 1874

12875 , and Thomas BELL, f.r.s. : Monograph on the Fossil Reptilia of the London
Clay, and of the Bracklesham and other Tertiary Beds, loith 56 lithographs, besides woodcuts,

2 parts in 1 vol. 4to. hf maroon morocco gilt, uncuty t. e. g., vrith bookplate of H. B. H. Beaufoy,
F.R.S. (fine copy), 16s Qd Palaontographical Soc, 1849-50

12876 OWENS COLLEGE, Manchester, Introductory Lectures on the Opening of, 8vo.

(pp. 136), sewn, 2s 6d Manchester, 1852
A memorial of the genesis of the University of Manchester. It includes lectures on the Educational and Commercial

Utility of Chemistry, by Sir Edward Frankland, f.r.s., and 'The Province of Mathematical Studies in a System of

E'hication ', by Prof. Archibald Sandeman.

12877 , Studies from the Physical and Chemical Laboratories of the, Vol.1:
IMiYsics and Physical Chemistry, edited by Proff. Arthur Schuster and Harold
B. Dixon, ff.r.s., vjith woodcuts, roy. 8vo. sewn., is 6d Manchester, 1893

.Containing the following original memoirs : On New Forms of Stereometers, by W. W. Haldane Gee and Arthur
Harden ; and On the Duration of Chemical Action in the Explosive Combination of Gases, by G. S. Turpin, besides

reprints of numerous memoirs of investigations carried on in the physical and chemical laboratories of the College.

12878 PAASCH (Capt. H., Surveyor to Lloyd's Register for Belgmm) 'From Keel to Truck':
Marine Dictionary in English, French and German, 2nd Edition [greatly enlarged], with
portrait and 103 plates, thick roy. 8vo. cl., with author's inscr. to Dr. Francis Elgar, P.I.N.A.,
F.R.S., 8s (id (p. £1. Is nett) Antwerp, 1894

12870 FACKEB. (Thomas) The Dyer's Guide : a Compendium of the Art of Dyeing Linen, Cotton,
Silk, Wool, Muslin, etc. etc., with the Method of Scouring Wool, Bleaching Cotton, Ungnmming
Silk, and Whitening and Sulphuring Silk and Wool, with the leading Facts in Chemistry
connected with Dyeing; 2nd Edition, materially improved, with coloured front., post 8vo. hf cl.,

5s 1830
12880 PADOVANI (Giovanni, du Verona) Opera sopra la Riforma dell' Anno, e da esso Autore

tradotta di Latino in Volgare, ed ampliata ; beautijully printed in italics, with diagrams on title

and in text, sm. 4to. extra boards (LARGE AND FINE COPY) ; rare, 15s

Verona, Sebastian dalle Donne e Giovanni Fratelli [col :'\ 1576
Published six years before Poi)e Gregory XIII. published the Reform of the Kalendar.
The work was unknown to Poggendorff, Bruiiet, or Graesse.

12881 PADULLI (Girolamo) Le Principali Proprieta delle Tre Curve Coniche esposte e

dinio.strate; icith 2 plates, 4to. (pp. 48), sewn, 4s Roma, 1777
Unknown to Riccardi and Poggendorff.

12882 PAGE (Thomas, c.E., m.lc.e.) PwEPOrt on the System of Weaving by Compressed Air
in the Patent Pneumatic Loom, 4to. (pp. 19). sewn (title slightly defective), 3« Qd Cambridge, 1864

The jmeumatic loom was invented by Charles W»ightman Harrison, and favourably reported on by the author, the
assistant of Sir I. K. Brunei, and himself builder of Westminster new bridge, and the designer of the Albert Embankment.

12883 PALACHE (Charles), and H. O. WOOD : Crystallographic Notes on Minerals froni

Chester, Mass., with plate, roy. 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn, IsQd [Boston, Mass.], 1909
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liss.') OZANAM (Jacques; de VAcadeinie des Sciences) CuRSUS Mathematicus : or a Compleat
Course of the Mathematics, Vols. I-IV, containing I. Algebra, and the Elements of Euclid.
II. Arithmetic and Trigonometry. III. Geometry and Fortification. IV. Mechanics, and
Perspective, now done in English, with Additions and Corrections by Several Hands, with numer-
ous copperplates, 4 vols. 8vo. contemporary calf, 4s Hd 1712

12S86 [ ] Methode de Lever les Plans el Jea Cartes de Terre et de Mer, avec toutes Sortes
d'Instrumens et sans Instrumens; nouvelle Edition ; with Infolding copperplates of Surveying
Instruments^ etc., Kimo.^ne copy in old calf gilt, 5s 1750

J2S87 NOUVEAUX El^mens d'ALGEBRii, ou Principes generaux, pour resoudre toutes Sortes
de Probldmes de Math(5matique ; with front, and diagrams^ 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, old calf {joints

cracked). Is 6rf Amsterdam, 1702
'Leibnitz parle avantageusement de cet ouvrage dans son Commn-cimn Epistolicum avec Bernoulli, a cause de queltiue.s

niethodes algebriciues util»-s dans la reduction des quantitos irrationnelles. 11 y resoud d'ailleurs un grand nombre de
({uestions de I'analysc indetenninee, et sur les triangles rectangles en nombres.'—AfoH/ucta.

12888 Recreations Mathematiques et Physiques, qui contiennent plusieurs Problemes
d'Arithmetique, de Geometric, de Musique, d'Optique, de Gnonionique, de Cosmographie, de
Mecanique, de Pyrotechnic, et de Physique, avec un Traite des HoRLOGES Elementaires

;

nouvelle Edition, augmentee [par M. Grandin]; with over 100 copperplates, 4 vols. 8vo. con-

temporary calf, \2s Gd 1725, or '50
' Get ouvrage curieux contient la solution d'une foule de problemes. On y trouve encore un traite de horloges dhmiitairi's,

une dissertation sur les lampes prrj)rtwilct<, enfin un an.ple recueil de tours de gobelets et d'escaniotage '.—Querard.
' Best edition of an interesting work. Half the first volume is devotetl to the theory of numbers, of which

Ozanam was a perfect master'.

—

Libri Cataloijue.

It is the final edition in the original form of this well-known work, which was afterwards almost entirely rewritten
by Montucla.

12889 Recreations Mathematical and Physical; laying down and solving many
Profitable and Delightful Problems, of Arithmetick, Geometry, Opticks, Gnomonicks, Cosmo-
graphy, Mechanicks, Physics, and Pyrotechny, done into English, irith 28 copperplates, and
numerous woodcuts, 8vo. old calf gilt (one joint cracked, but a sound copy) ; rare, lOs Qd 1708

12S*.H) New Edition, styled : Recreations in Mathematics and Natural Philosophy,
lately recomposed, and {greatly enlarged by J. E. Montucla; and now translated, with many
Additions and Observations, by Charles Hutton, F.R.S., with 98 folding plates, 4 thick vols.

Svo. contemporary hf morocco (SCARCE), £1. !« 1803
Best English Edition of this popular work. Ozanam's work itself was based on those of Bachet de Meziriac (v. Nos.

204 and .oyOl), Jean Leurechon (' IL-nri van Etten ' ; v. Nos. 7604-8 and 10770-4), and Mydorgue (v. No. 3170).
' I believe that it would be difficult to find in any of the books current in England on mathematical amu.sements a.s

many 88 a dozen puzzles which are not contained in one of these four volumes'.— IF, IV. R Bail. The above edition has
also been used, and is frequently referred to, in Mr. BaU's Afathematical Bi'crmtions and Problems.

12891 Tabula Sinuum, Tangentium et Secantium ad 10000000 Partium Radium, necnon
LOGARITHMORUM, Sinuum ac Tangentium ad 10000000000 Partium Radium, Svo. old calf (sound
copy)y 5s Antstelodamf, 1697

12802 -^ Traite des Lignes du Premier Genre, expliquees par une Methods nouvelle et facile

:

TRAiTt de la Construction des Equations, pour la Solution des Problemes Indeterminp:z :

Traite des Lieux Geometriques, expliquez par une Methode courte et facile ; ivith 34 plates,

3 vols. 4to. in 1 , old calf gilt (back slightly rubbed)^ with armorial bookplate of ' Lady Dowager
Arundell ' (rare), 155 1687

The author solves equations of a higher degree than the second by means of conic sections. The third work is a
treatise on analytical geometry, while the first contains the solution of 4 * curious ' problems, ' qui est de notre invention, et
que je n'ay coramuniqu6e qu'a pen de personnes.'

12893 Treatise of Fortification, containing the Ancient and Modem Method of the Con-
struction and Defence of Places, and the Manner of Carrying on Sieges, done into English, and
amended by J. T. Desaguliers, of Hart-Hall, Oxon. [f.r.s.], with Appendix, concerning the
Manner of Fortifying, which is truly Mr. Vauban's : never before in English, with 40 plates
(many folding), 8vo. old calf (back damaged), 5s Oxford, 1711

12894 Second Edition, with Plan of Gibraltar, with its P'ortifications, shewing' the great
Strength and Use of it, unth 46 plates, and 2folding maps, 8vo. old calf, neatly rebacked, vnth the

fine gilt morocco arm,&rial booklabel ofEdward Hailstone, 8s Qd 1727
Gibraltar in English hands had already withstood one stiff siege in 1704-5.

12895 Usage du Compas de Proportion, et de Instrument Universel, pour resoudre
promptement et tres-exactement les Problemes de la Geometrie pratique, tant sur le Papier que
sur le Terrein, sans aucun Calcul, avec Traits de la Division des Champs ; nouvelle lildition ; with
12folding copperplates, large 12mo. sound copy in old French calf extra (rare), lOs 6d 1769

The first edition containing a description of both instruments. It was unknown to Querard.

12896 Usage de TInstrument Universel, pour rdsoudre promtement et tres-exactement
tons les Probldmes de la Geometrie pratique sans aucun Calcul, pretuiere edition ; with2folding
plates (one illustrating the instrument), 12mo. old calf gilt (rare), Ss 6d 1688

The author claims to have been the first to use the in.strument in all surveying opprations.
It would be interesting to know for certain whether Ozanam the mathematician was an ancestor of the pious and

gifted litt6rateur Antoine Frederic Ozanam, friend of Lacordaire and co-founder of the Society of St. Vincent de Paul,
the centenary of whose birth was kept in Paris in April, 1013.

12897 PAGNINI (Giovanni) Costruzione ed Usodel Compasso di Proporzione ; vith 15 plates,

4to. hf cl.. Is 6d Napoli, 1753
'Si enteude particnlarmente nella risoluzione di molti problemi relativi all' uso di questo strumento.'

—

Riccardi.

12898 PALAA (Germain, conducteur des pouts et chaussees) Dictionnaire Legislatif et R6gle-
mentaire des CHEMiNsde Fer, contenant, le Resum^ des Documents Officiels en Vigueur et lea

principaux Kenseignements Piatiqnes sur I Etablissement, I'Entretien, la Police et I'Exploitation
des Voies Ferrees, roy. 8vo. (pp. 1018), hf. calf gilt, 5* 1864
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12900 PAIXHANS (General Henry Joseph ; inventor of the Paixhans Gun) Nouvelle Force
Maritime, et Application de cette Force a qnelques Parties du Service de rAim^e de Terre;

ou Essai sur I'Etat Acbuel des Moyens de la Force Maritime, sur une Espece Nouvelle
d'ARTlLLERiE de Mer, qui detruirait promptement les Vaisseaux de Haut-Bord, swr la Con-
struction de Navires a Voile et a Vapeur, de Grandeur Moderee, qui armes de cette Artillerie,

donneraient une Marine moins Couteuse et plus Puissante que celles Existantes, et sur la

Force que le Syst^me de Bouches-h,-Feu propose oifrirait a Terre ; loith 7 folding plates, 4to.

sewn (scarce), 15s 1822
Important as one of the first works to advocate the use of a steel armature for warships to protect them against the

devastating effect of the author's gun.

12901 PAJOT des CHAKMES (C, Inspector of Manvfactures) The Art of Bleaching Piece
Goods, Cottons, and Threads of every Description, rendered more Easy and General by means of

the Oxygenated Muriatic Acid, with the most certain Method of rendering Printed Goods
perfectly white and colourless, and of bleaching Silk and Wool ; and the Discoveries made by
the Author in the Art of bleaching Paper, translated from the French, with Appendix [by
William Nicholson], with ^folding copperplates, 8vo. boards, uncut {rare), 12s Qd 1799

Interesting as an early work describing the chlorine bleaching process, discovered by Berthollet in 17S5.

A COMPLETE SERIES TO 1902 :

12902 PALJIONTOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY'S PUBLICATIONS: a complete set from the

beginning in 1847 to 1902 (issued to the Members only), with over 2000 fine plates hy

G. B. SowERBY, etc., containing many thousands of lithographed figures ; and woodcuts^

5(5 vols. 4to. in 57, osiginal hf. cl., or boards, as issued (scarce), £22. 10s 1847-1902
This valuable work, published for the Illustration of British Fossil Organic Eemains, comprises contributions by

Charles Darwin, Sir Richard Owen, Henri Milne-Edwards, Searles V. Wood, Edward Forbes, John Morris. Thomas Bell,

William King, Thomas Davidson, Daniel Sharpe, J. W. Salter, John Phillips, Henry Woodward, P. M. Duncan, Sir E.
Ray Lankester, W. Boyd Dawkins, H. A. Nicholson, L. C. Miall, and very many others.

12903 iPALLADIUM (The British) : or Annual Miscellany of Literature and Science,
1770-6, by the Author of the Improved and Perpetual Astronomer and Navigator, with diagrams,
7 vols. 12mo. in 1, hf. calf (binding broken), Qs

D. Steele, on Little Tower Hill ; and B. Carr, Portsmouth, 1770-6
Containing very numerous mathematical problems, which Eighteenth Century amateurs took such reuiarkable pleasure

in solving.

12904 PALLISER (Lt.-Col. Sir William ; inventor of the Palliser Shot) Treatise on Compound
Ordnance, with h folding plates, 8vo. cl., with author's inscr. to and auto, of Sir Frederick
[Joseph'] Bramwell, F.B.S. {name torn off title, and one plate defective) ; scarce, £1. Is

for private circulation [1863]
This work; which was unknown to the author's biographer in D. N. B., describes his invention of converting

old smooth-bore ordnance into rifled guns by inserting tubes of coiled wrought iron—an inner tube of more ductile and an
outer of less ductile metal—in cast-iron guns suitably bored out. ' Guns so treated were found on trial to give excellent
results, and the method afforded means of utilizing the large stock of cast-iron smooth-bore ordnance . . . at one-third of
the cost of new guns. Some thousands of these ' converted guns ' have taken their place in the armamen of our
fortresses and coast batteries ' (D. N. £.)—as built during the invasion-scare in the the early 'Sixties.

Only a few copies ot this work were privately printed, and it is now very scarce.

12905 FALMEU (Chase; Chemist to U.S. Geol. Survey) The Geochemical Interpretation of
Water Analyses, ivith map and Afolding tables, 8vo. (pp. 31), sewn, \s Qd Washington, 1911

12906 FALMEK (Major-Gen. Henry Spencer, r.e.) The Ordnance Survey of the Kingdom ;

its Objects, Mode of Execution, History, and present Condition, 8vo. cl., 2s 1873

12907 PAIiMIERI (Luigi, Univ. Naples) The Eruption of Vesuvius in 1872, with Notes and
Introduction on the present State of Knowledge of Terrestrial VULCANICITY, and the Cosmical
Nature and Relations of Vulcanoes and Earthquakes, by Robert Mallet, f.r.s. ; with 8 plates,
roy. 8vo. cl. {scarce), with auto, of Edward Whymper, Is 6rf 1873

Important for the editor's preface (pp. 78), in which he lays the foundation of his theory of the fracturing and folding
origin of the earth's crust. The work also describes the author's seismographic apparatus and his electrometer for
atmospheric electricity.

12908 Der Ausbruch des Vesuv's vom 26. April 187"2, autorisirte deutsche Ausgabe, besorgt
von C. Rammelsberg ; ivith 7 plates, 8vo. sewn, \s Qd Berlin, 1872

12909 PANOT (L., St. Omer) COURS sur les Armes a Feu Portatives, 4^ [derniere] Edition,
considerablement augmentee; with Qfolding plates, 8vo. hf. calf gilt {joints rubbed), 5s 1851

12910 PAPILLON (Jean Michel, graveur en bois) Supplement du Trait E Historique et
Pratique de la Gravure en Bois, contenant plusieurs Faits Historiques, de Nouvelles
Manieres, servant a perfectionner cet Art, les Arrets rendus en Faveur de la Gravure, et une
Table des Matieres des trois Volumes ; with woodcuts of tools and specimens, 8vo. old calf
{joints cracked) ; rare, 8* Qd 1766

This supplementary volume (forming vol. Ill) is rare, and was unknown to Qu^rard and the Jiiographie Genirale.
' Ce livre contient beaucoup de renseignements pr^cieux'.

—

Biogr. Gen.

Papin's Digester :

12911 PAPIN (Denis, m.d. : f.r.s., assistant to Boyle) La Maniere d'AMOLlR les Os, et de faire
cuire toutes Sortes de Viands en fort pen de Temps, et h. peu de Frais, avec une Description de
la Machine dont il se faut servir pour cet Effet, ses Proprietez, et ses Usages, confirmez par
plusieurs Experiences, nouvellement invente ; with 2folding plates {one mended), 16mo. contem-
porary calf {bock damaged), VERY RARE, £1. 15* E. Michallet, 1682

This work contains the invention of the steam digester, and, forming part of it, that of the Safety Valve. The
latter exerted a great influence on the progress of the steam engine, as it did not form part of the engines constructed
before this (e. g. Savery's and the Marquess of Worcester's).

The work was originally published in English, in 1G81, as 'The New Digester'. This French edition contains an
' Advis ' by Claude Comiehs, in which he describes an improved form of the digester.
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12912 [PACIOLI (Luca, hie Lucas de Burgo Sancti Sepulcri, Ord. Min.) Suma de Arithmetica
GeOxMetria Proportioni & Proportionalita, prima edizione ; sig. a^ surrounded by fine
woodcut border^ also numerous woodcuts and geometrical figures on margin after LEONARDO DA
Vinci, besides large woodcut initials {the first containing the author's portrait), 2 vols, folio in

1, gotl)ic letter; newly and finely bound in hf. brown polished Levant morocco gilt, rough g. e.

(29 II. margined or very neatly mended on margin, and afew II. slightly soiled ; otherwise a very-
fine and exceptionally tall copy, measuring 12^ x 8i inches) ; very rare, £11. \\s

[col. :] Vinegia . . . Paganino de Paganini da Brescia.
M.CCCC.LXLIIIJ [1494]. adi. 10. de noulbre.

12913 Another Copy, unbound {wanting the first 9 and last 20 II., partly water-stained, and a
few II. worined), cheap, £2. 2s

' Certainly the first printed work on algkura and probably the first on book-keeping.'—Pro/, ik Monjan.
Hain-Copinger, 410o, Pi-octor 516S.

There is another issue of this edition (a fact not noticed by bibliographers, e.g., Brunet or Gracsse), in which the
woodcut bonltT is absent, and the fine woodcut initials are replaced by smaller ones.

12014 [Seconda Edizione :] Summa de Arithmetica, ( Jeometria, Proportioni, et Propor-
tionalita, nouamente iinpressa ; with fine woodcut border on title and first leaf of text, and num-
erous fine woodcut initials [one giving the author's portrait), besides numerous diagrams on margin,
folio, gotljic letter; boards {fast 25 //. holed, rendering text of last 10 //. defective; also title

margined and guarded) ; VERV rare, cheap, £3. 3*

[col. .] per Paganino, in Tusculano sulla riva dil laco Benacense, 1523
The above second edition is as rare as the first, and perhaps preferable to it on account of its typographical execution.

The author, perhaps better known as I.ixa di Boroo [or BurgoJ, the name he took on entering religion, was the first to
introduce symbols in algebra.

' In the arithmetic Pacioli gives rules for the four simple processes, and a method for extracting square roots. He
deals pretty fully with all questions connected with mercantile arithmetic, in which he works out numerous examples, and
in particular discusses at great lengtli bills of exchange and the theory of book-keeping by double entry. This i>art was
then the first systematic exiKjfcition of algoristic arithmetic. . . . In the algebra he discusses in some detail simple and
qixadratic equations, and problems on numbers which lead to such equations. He mentions the Arabic classification of

cubic eciuations, but adds that their solution appears to be as impossible as the quadrature of the circle. . . . Though
much of the matter described is taken from Leonardo's Liber Alxici, yet the notation in which it is expressed is superior to
that of Leonardo,' etc. etc, etc.— IF. W. R. Ball.

' In the mathematical writings of the monk Luca Pacioli symbols began to appear. They consisted merely in abbrev-
iations of Italian words, such as p for piu, m for mcno, co for com . .

.

'

—Prof. Lajori.
' II y a dans ce grand recneil une methode fort ingenieuse pour la resolution de plusieurs Equations indeterminees du

second ou du quatrieme dcgre. ... On y voit la re.solution des equations derivees du second degre, et celle de certaines
equations exponentielles. Dans (luelques problemes relatifs a la legle des partis, le calcul des probabilites se montrw
pour la premiore fois. . . . Enfin on y trouve I'application de lalgebie ii la geometrie et une multitude de faits, relatifs a
diverses branches des connais-sances humaines et fort utiles aux personnes qui veulent 6tudier I'histoire des sciences.
C'est, par example, dans un traite de commerce insere dans cette Somme, que I'ou trouve pour la premiere fois la tenue
des livres en partie double,' etc. etc. etc.—G. Libri.

12915 PAGE (David, f.g.s., Prof. Geol., Durham Coll. of Science) Advanced Text-Book of

Geology [with Glossary (pp. 35)], 4th Edition, enlart^ed, with numerous woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s

(p. 7s6rf) 1867
12916 Fifth Edition, enlarged, loith numerous woodcuts, cr. 8vo. (pp. 488), cL, 35 6rf (p. 7* Qd)

Edin., 1872
12917 PAGE (James Morris, Univ. Va.) On the Primitive Groups of Transformations in Space

of Four Dimensions: Inauj^ural Dissertation at Leipzig, roy. 4to. (pp. 5i),sewn, 3s Baltimore, 1888

12918 PAGE (Thomas, m.i.c.e.) Report on the System of Weaving by Compressed Air in tlie

Patent Pneumatic Loom [of Charles Weightman Harrison], 4to. (pp. 19), sewn, with
author's inscr., 4s 6d Cambridge, 1864

12919 PAGE (Sir Thomas Hyde, r.e. ; f.r.s.) Estimate of the Expense for carrying into Execu-
tion the Plan of Embankment for the Improvement of the Drainage of the South and
Middle Levels, and other Lands having their Drainage through the RiVER OusE, and for the
Improvement of its Na,vigation, etc. etc., with folding mip, 8vo. (pp. 29), sewn, with marginal
MS. notes (? by JOHN Rennie, f.r.s.), 7s 6d 1794

' He was chief engineer for forming the New Cut from Eau Brink to King's Lynn, a problem of navigation and drainage
that has puz-cled engineers since the time of Charles l.'—D. N. B.

12920 PAJOT des CHAKMES (C, Inspecteur des Manufactures) L'Art du Blanchiment des
Toiles, FiLSetCOTONS de tout Genre, rendu plus facile et plus general, au Moyen des Nouvelles
Decouvertes, avec la Methode de Decolorer et de raraener h. un Etat de Blancheur parfait

toutes les Toiles Peintes ou Imprimees ; suivi des Proc^d^s les plus sftrs pour blanchir les

Soies et las Laines, et des Decouvertes faites par I'Auteur dans I'Art de Blanchir les Papiers,
premiere edition; with ^folding copperplates, 8vo. hf. red morocco, by Belz-Niedree {rare),

lbs
,

1798
12921 [Nouvelle Edition, corrigee] ; vnth9 folding copperplates, 8vo. seim, lOs An F'///[1800]

Interesting as an eaily work describing the chlorine bleaching process, discovered by Berthollet in 1785.

12922 PALMEB (Henry R., m.i.c.e) Description of a Railway on a New Principle; with
Observations on those hitherto constructed, and Table shewing the comparative Amount of

Resistance on several now in Use, also an Illustration of a newly observed Fact relating to the
Friction of Axles, and Description of an Improved Dynamometer, for ascertaining the Resist-

ance of Floating Vessels and Carriages moving on Roads and Railways ; 2ad Edition, revised,

unfh 2folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 68), sewn (SCARCE), 15^ 1824
This was perhaps the first suggestion lor a monorail line, as afterwards retluced to practice on the Lartigue system, as

on the Listowel and Ballybunion Railway. It was to follow the contour of the country, slightly raised on posts or trestles',

the trucks being drawn by a horse walking beside it. One plate gives a general view of the line, and the other con-
structional details. The resistance tables are compiled from the Cheltenham, Llanelly, and other tramroads of the time.

The work is not mentioned by AUibone, nor can anything be traced concerning its author.

43
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12924 PADOVANI (Giovanni, da Verona) Viridarium Mathematicorum, in quo omnia fere,

quse in Rebus Astronomicis desiderari possunt, facillime pertractantur ; adjecta sunt etiam
Instrumenta nonnulla ab eo nuper excogitata, quibns brevissime omnia assequuntur, quae
magno Labore atque assiduis Supputationibus per Astronomicas Tabulas, ac Astrolabio, aliisque

Instrumentis antea habebantur ; with looodcuts^ sni. 4to. sewn [binding torn off) ; RARE, 15s
Venetiis, B. Zalterius, 1563

'Bella e rara edizioue '.

—

Ric-cardi. The work is compoped of the following chapters: I. De tempore. II. De
computo Calendarii. III. De sphsera. IV. De arithnietica. V. De omniiariis spharie utilitatibus. VI. De astronomicis
instrumentis.

12925 PAMBOTJR (FranQois Marie Guyonneau, Comte de) Practical Treatise on Loco-
motive Engines on Railways, with Formula? founded on a great many New Experiments on
the Liverpool and Manchester Railway, with many different Engines and considerable

Trains of Carriages ; with Appendix, showing the Expense of conveying Goods, by Locomotive
Engines, on Raihoads, first English edition, with 4 folding cop2)erplates , 8vo. (pp. 384), cL,

vnCUt (scarce), with AUTO., some verses, AND SLIGHT PENCIL SKETCH ON FLYLEAF BY WiLLIAM
Froude, F.R.S., engineer, friend of Brunei, and brother of the historian, £1. 2* Go? 1836

12926 Another Copy, hf calf gilt, 155
First Edition of the first work published in England on Locomotive Engineering, containing the first extensive in-

vestigations on locomotives ever made, which became the basis of all subsequent researches. It gives copious formula for

air-resistance, curves, ftiel consumption, evaporation capacity, rail friction, tlie relation between speed and 1< )ad, etc. etc. etc.

12927 Second Edition, increased by a great many New Experiments and Researches,
v:ith 5 folding copperplates, thick 8vo. (pp. 631), cl., with piscatorial bookplates of Buddie
Atkinson, ^s %d 1840

GEORGE RENNIE'S COPY :

12928 Another Copy, cl., with inscr. to George Rennie, c.e., f.r.s., and interesting- auto-
graph letter (in English) from the author to Prof Henry Moseley, f.r.s.. Canon of Bristol,

mentioning ' that Woolfs engines seem to be quite out of use at present in Cornwall,^ \bs

12929 The Theory of the Steam Engine, showing the Inaccuracy of the Methods in Use for

calculating the Effects or the Proportions of Steam Engines, and supplying a Series of Practical
FoRMUL.y., etc. etc. etc., 8vo. cl., Qs 1839

12930 Theorie des Machines a Vapeur, Ouvrage destind a prouver I'lnexactitude des
Methodes en Usage pour evaluer les Effets ou les Proportions des Machines ;i Vapeur, et a y
substituer une Serie de FoRMULES Analytiques, etc. etc , avec Appendice pour renclre

parfaitement clair et facile TUsage des Formules, 2^ Edition, augmentee dun Atlas, et de la

Description des divers Systemes de Machines a Vapeur en Usage ; with 24 fine plates {mostly

double ones), 2 vols. 4to. hf. ca// (SCARCE), £1. 5s 1844
Last and best edition of this valuable work, especially valued for its fine plates, which were not contained in the

first edition or the English translation.
' The investigations of the Count de Pambour on the theory of the steam engine were conducive to the progress of

thermodynamics by pointing out the proper motle of applying mechanical principles to the expansive action of an elastic

tluid.'—Pro/. Eanrlm; F.R.S.
M. de Pambour is unaccountably left out of the Nonviilc Piotjraphie General^, 1SG2, although, living in the midst of

the Romantic Period, he was a pioneer of workaday progress in France.

12931 PANAK.OLO (Domenico, Romano, //o5o/b e medico) Ae;R0L0GIA, cioe Discorso dell' Aria.

Trattato utile per la Sanita ; with etched title, and printer's device on last I. : L'Aria Celi-
MONTANA ; with device on title—2 vols. 18mo. in 1, old vellum, 15s

[col. .] Jioma, Dom. Marciani, 1642
Rare, and unknown to Brunct, Graesse. Poggendorff, and others. Tlie first work includes chapters 'del Vento, e ''he

cosa sia '

;
' del Numero dei Venti, Sito, e Natura loro' ;

' delle Zone, Sito, e Numero di esse '

; 'dei Climi, Sito, e Numero
disesse ', etc.

12932 PAPIN (Denis, Dr. en Med. ; F.R.S. ; assistant to Robert Boyle) Traite de plusieurs

NouvELLES Machines et Inventions Extraordinaires sur differents Sujets ; with 3 folding
jilates, 12mo. contemporary calf gilt {back slightly damaged) ; very rare, £5. 5*

J. Guignard, 1698
This copy belonged to J. Eliot Hodgkin, f.s.a., and bears his bookplate, and some MS. additions. According to his

authority, the work is ' exceedingly rare, as it is one of the most important books for the history of the Steam Engine.
In it is contained" the remarkable mention of a high-pressure steam-engine for driving paddles for the propulsion of a
vessel, on which is based by French writers the claim of Papin to the invention of the steam-engine.'

The work is also of great importance for containing Papin's invention of the centrifugal pump. Added is an
interesting account thereon by Mr. Hodgkin, as published in Eiigincerimj for 1890. It was unknown to Querard,
Poggendortf. Biogr. Gin., and other bibliographers, and is of great rarity.

12933 PAPPIANI (Alberto, delle Scuole Pie) La Scienza delle Grandezze, dimostrata colle

principali Calcolazioni Numeriche, Analitiche, e Geometriche ; loith 6 folding plates, 4to. con-

temporary Italian velluin, \0s Firenze, 1747-
' Magnifica edizione. L'opera puo considerarsi come una enciclopedia delle matematiche pure, disposta pero in modo

akiuanto intralciato. Sono interessanti le note storiche contenute nella prefazione.'—Etcc«/(Zi.

12934 PAPWORTH (John, ajterwards John Buonarotti) Essay on the Causes of Dry Rot in

Buildings, with Observations on its Cure, and on the Admission of Air into the Parts of the
Buildings affected by that Disease, 4to. (pp. 46), sewn, \s 1803

12935 PARDIES (Ignace Gaston, s.j.) Elemens de Geometrie, od par une Methode courte et

aisee. Ton peut apprendre ... les plus belles Inventions des aneiens et des nouveaux Geometres,
4""^ Edition ; with woodcuts : Deux Machines propres a faire les Quadrans avec tres-grande
Facilite, 3""^ Edition ; with 1 folding copperplates-~2 \o\^.2^mo. in 1, old calf {back damaged);
rare, 15* 1683-7

The second work is rare, and interesting for containing Father Pardies's discovery of two dialling machines, by means
of which (according to the preface) 'on peut apprendre, en moins d'une heure, la maniere de faire toutes sortes de
quadrans, et qu'on peut pratiquer, comme en se joCiant, ce qu'on a appris, et faire sur les murailles, et dans les chambres,
toutes sortes d'horloges, avec une tres-grande facilite.'



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C., and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 647

12937 PAOLI (Pietro ; Univ.Pisa) NOTA sugl' Integrali Definiti, 4 to. (pp. \Q),sewn , 2s6d s. I. [c. 18S2]
12938 PAPPUS Alexandrinus : Mathematic.i-: Collectiones a Frederico Commanding in

Latiniim conversfe, et Commentariis illustratae ; in hac nostra Editione ab innumeris, quibus
scatebant Mendis, et pnecipne in Grieco Contextu diligenter vindicata3 [a Carolo Manolessio] ?

with Austrian arms engraved on title, portrait of Leopold Wilhelm Archduke of Austria, bj/

J. Troyen, woodcuts, and numerous diagrams, folio, old calf {some slight water-stains on blank
margin, otherunse afine and tall copy), €1. 5* Bononiw, 1660 [in fine 1658}

'Best edition of a work indispensable to every niatlieinatician.'

—

Lihri Catalogue.
'. . . From the Seventh Book, which is the longest and most valuable, is derived a large part of our knowledge of

Gre«^k geometry. Many of the writings here analysed are no longer extant, and it is on the indications (e. g. Euclid'*
foz-i.vHi.s) which Pappus gives of the object or the contents of them that the geometers of the ITth and 18th Centuries-
relied for their restorations of these writings. . . . Several of the b<iok8 contain impoitant theorems, tlie discovery of
which is probably due to Pappus himself. One of these has been long associated with the name of Guldinus (1577-1(3-13>,

.Some others liave received a brilliant development from the mathematicians of modem times,'
' He di.scorered the directrix in the conic sections. In mechanics Pajjpus showed that the centre of a mass of a

triangular lamina is the same as that of an inscribed triangular lamina who.se vertices divide each of the .sides of the
original triangle in the same ratio. He also discovered the two theorems on the surface and volume of a solid of
revolution wliich are still quote! in text-books under his name.' — W. W. R. Ball.

12039 : Der Sammlung des Pappus von Alexandrien VI I. und VIII. Buch ; Griechisch
und Deutsch, herausgegeben von C. I. Gerhardt; with numerous diagrams, Svo. hf calf q'dt,

As
'

Halle, 1871

12940 PARACELSUS (Aureolus Philippus Theophrastus BOMBAST ab HOHENHEIM,
dictus), Tlie Hermetic and Alchemical Writings of, now for tbe first Time translated faith-

fully and unabridged ; edited, with Notes, copious Hermetic Vocabulary, and Index, by
Arthur Edward Waite, printed on specially made antique paper, 2 vols. 4to. cl., uncut, t. e. g.,

£L75 6c?(p. £2. 12.j6rf) 1894
' Containing the whole and unabridged body of literature attributed to this celebrated adept, treating directly of

Alchemy and the transcendental doctrines and physics of the Magnum Opus; besides the whole Paracelsian Literature of
the Great Elixir and the Universal Medicine, and an exhaustive Catena of Alchemical References scattej-ed throughout
his chirurgical works.'

12941 Of the Nature of Things, Nine Books : Of the Generations, Growths, Conservations, Life,

Death, Renewing, Transmutations, Separations, Signatures of Naturall things [translated by John
F'rench, M.D.], sm. ito.unbound {lower corner worn); rare, 18s Qd

Richard Cotes, for Thomas Williams, 1650
The first book 'Of the generations of Naturall things' contains an account of how to generate artificial men

{lunninicnii), of the secret poi.son of the basilisk, and many similar stories of Renaissance superstition.
'Paracelsus was the man who, in the first half of the XVI. century, opened out new paths for chemistry and medicine

by uniting them both. To him is undoubtedly due the merit of freeing chemistry from the restraining fetters ofalchemy,
l)y .a clear definition of scientific aims. He taught that 'the object of chcmibtry is not to make gold, but to prepare
medicines.' — Pro/. E. v. Mi'yer.

12942 : Paracelsus his Archidoxis: comprised in Ten Books, disclosing the Genuine Way
of making Quintessences, Arcanums, Magisteries, Elixirs, etc., with his Books of REN0V4TI0N
and Restauration, of the Tincture of the Philosophers, of the Manual of the Philosophical
Medicinal Stone, of the Virtues of the Members, of the Three Principles, and finally his

Seven Books, of the Degrees and Compositions of Receipts, and Natural Things, faithfully

and plainly Englished, and published by J[?OHN] H[?ester], Oxon., l2mo. hf. bound {somewhat
worn and browned) \ RARE, £1. Is Thomas Brewster, 1660

The first English edition. It was reprinted in 1(501 and IQC-Z.

The above copy, according to a MS. note in the book, belonged to James Graham, the famous quack doctor (1745-f>4),

who practised in the ' Temple of Health ' in the Adelphi, where he attracted large crowds by exhibiting Emma Lvqx
(afterwards Lady Hamilton) naked as the Goddess of Health.

12943 : Ferguson (John, f.r.s.e., f.s.a. ; Univ. Glasgow) Bibliographia Paracelsica :

Contributions towards a Knowledge of Paracelsus and his Writings, Parts III—V, 3 parts Svo.

sewn {scarce), 8s 6d Glasgow, 1890-3
Only 150 copies of this work were privattly printed.

12944 PABADISI (Giovanni Conte) Ricerche sopra la Vibrazione delle Lamine Elastiche ;

with 2folding plates, roy. 4to. sewn, 3s 6c? Bologna, 1806

12945 fAbJS (Vice-Amiral Edmond, de VInstitut) Note sur les Navires Cuirasses; luith

^folding plates, Svo. (pp. 50), sewn, with inscr. to George Rennie, C.E.,F.K.S., 3s 6c? 1863
12946 Trait6 de I'Helice Propulsive, public sous les Auspices du Ministere de la Marine et

des Colonies ; with coloured front, of the S.S. Himalaya, and 15 folding plates, woodcuts, and
foldina tables, impl. Svo. sevm, laith auto, of George Rennie, C.E., F.R.S., bs 6d 1855

The first part (pp. 1-271) consists of a translation of John Bourne's 'Treatise on the Screw Propeller.'

12947 [PAKIS (John Ayrton, M.D., f.r.s., p.r.c.p )] Philosophy in Sport made Science in

EARNE.ST : an Attempt to illustrate the First Principles of Natural Philosophy by the Aid of

Popular Toys and Sports, 5th Edition; with considerable Additions, with numerous characteristic

woodcuts by C4E0RGE Cruikshank {good impressions), and diagrams, fcap. Svo. cl., uncut {scarct),

7s6rf 1842
12948 [ ] Sixth Edition, with considerable Additions, with all the woodcuts by George

Cruikshank, atid diagrams, fcap. Svo. cl., 5s 1846
This edition is dedicated to Faraday,

12949 Ninth [last] Edition, unth frontispiece, all George Cruikshank's woodcuts, and
diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., 5s 1861

This edition contains four additional chapters.
The illustrations to this long popular book, with those to Pettiorew's ' Egyptian Mummies,' represent George

Cruikshank in the unusual nde of a scientific illustrator.

12950 PABKHUBST (Henry M) Notes on Variable Stars, roy. 4to. (pp. 8), setrn. Is 6c?

Boston [Mass.] , 1901
43
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12952 PARK (James, f.g.s., Univ. Otago) The Geology of the Cromwell Subdivision, Western

Otago Division, New Zealand, with 21 plates (2 folding), 16 coloured maps and geological

sections {^folding), and 48 woodcuts, 4to. sewn, 2* 6rf Wellington, N.Z., 1908

12953 The Geology of New Zealand: an Introduction to its Historical, Structural, and
Economic Geology, with 27 plates, 145 woodcuts, and coloured geological map, 8vo. cl.,7s (p. 10*6^
nett) Christchurch, N.Z., 1910

12954 Text-Book of Mining Geology, t««Y/i 3 />/a«e5 awrf 78 other illustrations, cr. 8vo. cL,

35 Qd (p. 65) 1906

12955 PARKER (Edward Wheeler), Joseph Austin HOLMES, and Marius Robison
CAMPBELL: Preliminary Report on the Operations of the Coal-Testing Plant of the

U.S. Geological Survey at the Louisiana Purchase Exposition, St. Louis, Mo., 1904, with 2

folding tables, 8vo. sewn, 3s Washingtoii, 1905

42956 PARKER (J., St. John's Coll., Cantab.) ELEMENTARY Thermodynamics, numerous'diagrams,
-CT. 8vo. (pp. 416), cl., 3s Qd (p. 9*) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1891

Including Conservation of Energy (pp. 1-80); On Perfect Cases (pp. 81-103); Carnot's Principle and its Applications

(pp. 104-324) ; and Therinodynaniic Potential and its Applications (pp. 325-408).

12957 Supplementary Volume to Thermodynamics treated with Elementary Math-
ematics: Applications to Animal and Vegetable Life, Tidal Friction, and Electricity, tvith 21

diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 6s) 1896

12958 PARKER (Thomas Netherson) Essay, or Practical Enquiry concerning the Hanging
and Fastening of Gates and Wickets, with 4 plates, 8vo. sewn, 5s 1801

12959 PARKES (S. H., F.R.A.s.) Unfinished Worlds: a Study in Astronomy, with 10 plates,

cr. 8vo. cL, with inscr. to Dr. Dallinger, F.R.S., 3s 1887

12960 Second Edition, with \0 plates, 8vo. cl , 3s 1888

12961 PARKES (Samuel, manufacturing chemist) The Chemical Catechism, with Notes, Illus-

trations, and Experiments, 3rd Edition, containing the New Discoveries and other very consider-

able Additions, with plate etched on glass, and vignette, thick 8vo. hf. calf {slightly soiled),

5s
^

[1808]

12962 Sixth Edition, with considerable Additions, with folding front., thick 8vo. old calf
(joints cracked) , 3s 6c? 1314

12963 Ninth Edition, carefully corrected, and adapted to the present State of Chemical
Science, loith 2 plates of apparatus, thick 8vo. boards, uncut, or, hf. roan ( damaged), As 6d 1819

A.11 the above editions contain a chapter on Caloric, in which the author, in spite of the investigations of Count
Rumford, Scheele, and Sir John Leslie, still treats heat as a specific substance.

12964 New Edition [entitled : Catechism of Chemistry], revised throughout, and consider-

ably enlarged, by William Barker, ivith woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 3s 6d 1837
' His manuals of chemistry brought him much repute and honours from learned societies. The Chemical CahicMsm,

the most popular of the author's works, went through numerous editions. When it was translated into Russian, the
Emperor of Russia sent him a valuable ring.'—D.N. B.

12965 Chemischer Katechismus, mit Noten, Erlauterungen und Anleitung zu Versuchen,
2. vermehrte Auflage; with 2 copperplates, thick 8vo. boards, 2s Qd Weimar, 1820

12966 Chemical Essays, principally relating to the Arts and Manufactures of the Britisli

Dominions ; 3rd Edition, enlarged by Joseph Wainwright Hodgetts, with 14 plates, thick 8vo.

hf. calf, 4s 1830
Including glass manufacture, calico-printing, bleaching, etc. etc. The editor, the author's son-in-law, lost his life at

an explosion in chemical works in Manchester.

12967 PARKIN (G.) A Method for Casting of Tonnage and the Load Draught of Water for

Ships of War, etc., a neatly written Manuscript on 38 pages, irapl. 8vo. sewn, Is&d [c. 1800]
Among the warships described is Nelson's flag-ship the Victory.

12968 PARKIN (Thomas) A Letter, on Important Matters, addressed to the Proprietors of

the London and Birmingham Railway, with Dr. Birkbeck's and Prof. Barlow's Opinion on
Mr. Parkin's Patent Railway Invention ; and [sic] which will interest the Proprietors of all

Railways yet to be made, withfolding plate, post 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn, with inscr. to George Eennie,
C.E., F.RS. (scarce), 10s 1836

An attempt to overcome the intolerable bumps due to the original inelastic permanent way laid on granite blocks, by a
continuous compound sleeper laid on blocks of clinker. Though ingenious, it was very miich more complicated than
Brunei's longitudinal road, and never came into use.

12969 PARKINSON (Richard Marion, a.m.i.c.e.) Light Railway Construction, with 85
diagrams and 8 II. of squared paper, roy. 8vo. buckram, 6s (p. lOs Qd nett) 1902

12970 PARKINSON (Thomas, Archdeacon of Leicester ; f.r.s ) System of Mechanics, with 24
Jolding plates, 4to. sewn, uncut, 8s 6rf Cambridge, 1785

This copy belonged to Richard Watson, f.r.s., absentee Bp. of LlandafT ^1737*1816), and has his Calgarth Park book-
label, as well as the inscription ' The Bishop of Landaff.'

12971 System of Mechanics and Hydrostatics, with 34 folding copperplates, 4to. old calf
gilt, 10s ibidem, 1789

A reprint of the foregoing work, with a section on hydrostatics (pp. 192) added.

12972 PARNELL (Edward Andrew) Applied Chemlstry ; in Manufactures, Arts, and Domestic
Economy (Gas Illumination : Preservation of Wood : Dyeing and Calico-Printinj^j : Glass Manu-
facture : Starch, Tanning, and the Caoutchouc, Borax, Soap, Sulphur and Sulphuric Acid, and
Soda Manufacture), loith numerous woodcuts, and 22 specimens of printed calico, 2 vols. 8vo. d.
{datnaged), 8s 6c? 1844

42973 Dyeing and Calico-Printing, with 41 illustrations, and 23 specimens ofprinted calico]

8vo. cl., with auto, of W. J. Russell, F.R.S., 6s 6rf 184f
' In many parts of the article on Calico-printing I have derived noaterial assistance from my esteemed friend Mr. [JobnJ

JHercer [f.r s.], of the Oakenshaw print-works, near Blackburn.'—Pre/ace.
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12975 PARR (George Dudley Aspinall ; Univ. Leeds) Practical Electrical Testing, in
Physics and Electrical Engineering,', with 231 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 8« 6d) 1901

12976 PARR (Samuel Wilson, Univ. Illinois) The COALS of ILLINOIS : their Composition antl
Analysis, icith 10 illustrations, impl, 8vo. (pp. 40), seian. Is 6^^ Urhana, 1904

12977 PARRY (Ernest John, f.i.c.) Chemistry of Essential Oils and Artificial Perfumes,
with 20 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., Ss (p. 12* Qd nett) 1899

12978 PARRY (John, f.c.S., Ebhw Vale Iron and Steel Co.) On the Spectra of the Gases and
Vapours evolved on Heating Iron and other Metals, with 15 photographic plates, containincf
several hundred spectra, 8vo. cl. (SCARCE), 15s privately printed, Pontvpool, 1885

12979 PARRY (Rear-Adml. Sir William Edward), Commr. Henry FOSTER, r.n., f.r.s., and
Rear.-Adml. Sir James Clark ROSS, f.r.s. ; Arctic explorers : Observations to determine the
Amount of ATMOSPHERICAL Refraction at Port Bowen, 1824-5, 4to. (pp. 27), sewn, 3s 6c? 182(»

Cai)taiii Foster was astronomer to Admiral Parry's Polar expeditions, ai.d was aftei wards drowned in the riveii."

Chagres wbilo measuring the Isthmus of Panama.
12980 PARSELL Jr. (Henry V. A., m.a.i.e.e), and Arthur J. WEED, m.e. : Gas Engine.

Construction : a Practical Treatise, describing the Theory and Principles of the Action of Gas-
Engines of various Types, and the Design and Construction of a Half Horse Power Engine, witk
140 illustrations, roy. 8vo. c/., 5s (p. 10s Qd nett) 190O

Pp. 285-92 contain an Annotated Bibliography.

12981 PARSEY (Arthur ; miniaturist) The Quadrature of the Circle discovered. Submitted
to the Consideration of the Royal Society, on whose Protection the Author humbly thiows him-
self, y-ith folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn {rare), with author's insor., 7s 6d

printed for the author, 18S2
' In July 1831, reading an article on squaring the circle, and finding there was a difliculty, he set to work, got a light

denieil to all the mathematicians in—some would say through—a crack, and advertised in the Times that he had done the
trick, lie then prepared this work, in which, those who read it will see how, he showed that 3'14l6Vt . . . shovild be-
li'inVl't.'—Prof, de Moigau. The author also distinguished himself as a paradoxer on perspective.

12982 PARSHALL (Horace F., m.i.c.e.), and Henry Metcalf HOBART, m.i.e.e. : Armature.
Windings of Electric Machines [with Armature Winding Tables (pp. 80)], 129 full-page
and other illustrations, 4to. cl., Ss 6d (p. £1. 16s) New York, 1895-

12983 PARSLOE (Joseph) Our Kailways : Sketches Historical and Descriptive, with Practical
Information as to Fares and Rates, etc., and a Chapter on Railway Reform, cr. 8vo. hf hrowrti

morocco, 2s (p. 6s in cl.) 187S'

12984 PARSONS (John), and Thomas WASTELL : Clavis Arithmetic^e : or a Key to Arith-
metick in Numbers and Species ; wherein Arithmetick and Algebra are Abridged, Demonstrated
and made Easie, in their several Fundamentals and Consequents, collated from the most Authentic
Authors, with many Improvements and Useful Theorems, not hitherto Extant, if;«7A 3 cop/>er;>/a<es,

12mo. sound copy in old calf (joints cracked) ; RARE, 8s 6rf

R. Mount and T. Page, at the PoUern on Tower Hill, 1703
' The old system of divison is rather recommended. There is a very neat work on algebra at the end.'— Pro/, de Morgan.
The number of old mathematical books printed on and about Tower Hill was doubtless due to the number of master

-

mariners lodging round about the shipping in the Pool.

12985 PARTINGTON (Charles Frederick) The Builder's Complete Guide : comprehending the
Theory and Practice of Architecture, Bricklaying, Masonry, Carpentry, Joinery, Painting,
Plumbing, etc. etc. ; with 5 copperplates, bfsides woodcuts, 8vo. boards, 3s 1825'

129S6 Course of Lectures on the Steam Engine, unth 17 plates {some folding), 12mo. boards^y

imcut {rare), 12s 1826
Valuable for containing a reprint of a very rare work : A Description and Draught of a new-invented Machine for

carrying Vessels or Ships out of, or into any Harbour, Port, or River, against Wind and Tide, or in a Calm, by Jonathan
Hi'i.i.s, 1737, v:ith opperiilute by J. .Shnry, illustrating Hulls's steam liuat.

12987 Historical and Descriptive Account of the Steam Engine, comprising the various
Modes of employing Elastic Vapour as a Prime Mover in Mechanics ; with Appendix of Patents
and Parliamentary Papers, with 8 fine folding plates on copper of historic engines, besides

woodcuts, 8vo. /(/. calf {rubbed), Gs 1822
12988 Another Copy, hf. calf, with auto. * (ieorge Uennie, Royal MinV, Is

Containing a bibliography on the subject from 162) to 1S22. This first edition gives one of the earliest accounts of
locomotive engines and steam navigation.

12989 Third [last] Edition, enlarged [entitled : Popular and Descriptive Account of
the Steam Engine . . . and of Steam NAViGATiOii],with9 folding copperplates, besides wood-
cuts, 8vo. hf calf gilt, unth auto, of GEORGE Kennie, c.e., f r.s , on title (scarce), 10s 6c? 183S&

This edition contains besides additions to the ttxt four new appendixes, viz. : Steam Boats : Evidence of the Commons'
Committee on Steam Packets : on Steam Carriages : Description of a Steam Indicator.

12990 Manual of Natural and Experimental Philosophy, with 4 copperplates, and 270
woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {cover soiled), 4s [1828]

12991 The Mechanics' Library, or Book of Trades ; comprehending Architecture, Carpentry,.

Joinery, Bricklaying, Plastering, Masonry, Brickmaking, Painting, Glazing, Plumbing, Clock and
Watch Making, Coach-Making, Printing, Engiaving, and Shipbuilding, with 9 plates, besides

woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 736), cl., 5s [1825]

12992 The Ship-Builders' Complete Guide ; comprehending the Theory and Practice of
Naval Architecture, with its Modern Improvements, ivith 3 plates, and numerous woodcuts, 8vo^

sewn, 5s 1826
Containing a full account of the inventions and improvements in naval architecture by the great Admiralty designer

Sir Robert Skim-ings, k.u.s.

12993 PARTINGTON (J. Riddick, Univ. Manchester) HIGHER MATHEMATICS for CHEMICAL
Students, ivith 44 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., Ss (p. 5s) [19111
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12995 PABTRIDG-E (Seth) The Description and Use of an Instrument, called the Double
Scale of Proportion, by which Instrument, all Questions in Arithmetick, Geometry, Trigono-

metry, Astronomy, Geography, Navigation, Fortification, Gunnery, Gaging Vessels, Dialling,

may be most accurately and spsedily performed, without the Assistance of either Pen or Com-
passes, with 2 plates, large 12mo. ola sheep [title soiled and slightly damaged and corner of one I.

torn off); RARE, 15^ Richard Mount, 1692
One of the earliest works on the sliding rule—a subject curiously neglected in Cantor's Vorlesuncjen lib. Gesch. d. Mafhc-

rin.tik. Seemingly only Gunter's was previous to the author's in date ; but it differs however considerably from it.

Partridge was also the first to publish, a work on logarithms in English.

12996 PASCAL (Blaise) OiluvRES Completes [avec sa Vie par Mme.Perier (Gilp.erte Pascal)] ;

with 136 woodcuts and diagrams^ 3 vols, post 8vo. hf. roan, uncut, Qs Qd 1864-5
Vol. II i consists of Pascal's physical and mathematical writings.

12997 —— : Traite du Triangle Arithmetique, avec quelques autres Petits Traitez sur la

mesme Matiere, par Monsieur Pascal, premiere edition ; ivith folding plate of the triangle,

4to. contemporari) limp vellum {some II. brovmed as usual, otherwise a large and fine copy),

irith AUTOS. o/J. J. DoRTOUS i>E Mairan (1678-1771) on title, «nc?o/ Pierre Prevost onflyleaf,
also it'oodcut bookplate 0/ Gabriel Cramer, f.r.s. (1704-52) ; very rare, £3. 155

Guillaume Desprez, IBOo
Containing the account of Pascal's arithmetical triangle, of which he made important use by applying it to the tlieory

of ]>robabilities, and also of importance in connexion with the method of indivisibles, the forerunner of the calculus. It

comprises the following treatises :—Traite du Triangle Aritlunetique : Diverses usages du Triangle Arithmetique, dont le

Generateur est I'Unite : Usages du Triangle Arithmetique, pour determiner les Partis qu'on doit faire entre deux Joueurs

qui jouent en plusieurs Parties : pour trouver les Puissances des Binomes et Apotomes : Traitte des Ordres

Nuiiieriques : De Numericis Ordinibus Tractatus: De Numeroruin Continnorum Productis : Numericarum Potestatum
Generalis Resolutio : Combinationes : Potestatum Nuii.ericarum Summa: De Numeris Multiplicibus, ex sola Caracterum
Numericoium Additione agnoscendis.

' Le traite Potestatum numericanan summa contient la solution generale et complete de la question si capitale, dans la

methode des indivisibles, d'exprimer la somme des puissances semblables et entieresd'une suite de nombres en progression

arithmetique. Le procede de Pascal n'est, du reste, pas inferieur ;'i celui que nous employons aujourd'hui.'—M. Marie.

12998 PASCAIi (Ernesto, Univ. Pavia) Repertorio di Matematiche Superiori (Definizioni,

Formole, Teoremi, Cenni Bibliografici) ; 2 vols, thick 16mo. cL, with bookplate by Gordon Browne
of Dr. Emil Reich , 8s 6d MilanOy 1 898- 1 900

a standard work of well-known excellence.

12999 PASCOLI (Leone, hie Lione) 11 Tevere Navigato, e Navigabile, in cui si prova con
Autorita evidenti, e non sospette che ne' Tempi Passati sin da sua Scaturigine si navigava . . .

con tre Discorsi : Due delle Cause delle di lui Innondazioni, e dei Rimed j loro ; e I'altro de'

Rimedj dell' Innondazioni della Chiaiia, ecc, 4to. contemporary vellum, 8s 6rf Roma, 1740
' Raro. Un giudizio di quest' opera si ha nelle Nov. Lett, di Firenzf, 1741.'

—

Blcccrdi.

13000 [P/SI [6 PAXI] (Anton Bartolcmeo di, da Venezia)] Tariffa de Pesi e Mesure,
prima edizione ; with large woodcut on title, sm. 4to. contemporary limp vellum {some II. slightly

•trater-stained, and back of binding damaged, otherwise a fine and very large copy) ; very-
rare, £4. 14* Qd [in fine .] Stampado in uenesia per Albertin da lisona uercellese regnante

linclyto principe miser Leonardo loredano, 1503
First edition of this work, which was reprinted in 1521, 1540, and 1557, and of extreme rarity. Riccardi, who gives a

wrong collation, only quotes one copy, that ia the Biblioteca Marciana. There was only the edition of 1557 in the Libri

Collection. The work was quite unknown to Prof, de Morgan.
' Per i ragguagli couteuuti in questa operetta fra i pesi emisure dei diversi paesi, essa pu6 classiticarsi fra le tavole di

ragguaglio d'aritmetica pratica, di maggior interesse per la storia del commercio.'—^icwr<?;.

13001 PASLEY (General Sir Charles William, r.e., f.r.s.) Complete Course of Practical
Geometry, including Conic Sections, and Plan Drawing; treated on a Principle of peculiar
Perspicuity ; 2nd Edition, much enlarged, with diagrams, thick 8vo. cL, bs 1822

' An elaborate treatise, enabling the non-commissioned officers to teach themselves and their men without the assist-

ance of mathematical masters, and to go through their course of geometry in the same manner as their company drills or
their small-arms exercises.'— Co?. R. H. Vetch, R.E.

13002 Course of Elementary Fortification, including Rules, deduced from Experiment,
for determining the Strength of Revetments, treated on a Principle of peculiar Perspicuity ; 2nd
Edition, unth 5 folding plates and numerous other illustrations, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf {one joint
cracked), icith author's inscr. in v. II, 5s 1822

'A complete treatise, including the principles of the science and rules for construction, many of which apply to civil

as well as military works.*—CoL Vetch, R.E.

13003 Observations on Limes, Calcareous Cements, Mortars, Stuccos, and Concrete,
and on PuzzoLANAS, Natural and Artificial, with Rules deduced from numerous Experiments for

making an Artificial Water Cement, equal to the best Natural Cements of England,
improperly teimed Roman Cements, and Abstracts of Opinions of former Authors, with woodcuts,
8vo. cl., uncut {cover damaged), Qs Qd 1838

• It contains several discoveries, the lesult of experiments at Chatham, and led at once to the manufacture in large
quantities of artificial cement.s, such as Portland, patent lithic, and blue lias.'—D. N. B.

13004 Rules, chiefly deduced from Experiment, for Conducting the Practical Operations
of a Siege, with numerous woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo. unbound {scarce), 8s 6d Chatham, 1829-32

' Still an authority, and the best text-book at the time that had been written in any language on that subject. Every
operation of the siege was treated as a separate study, and it exposed various mistakes into wliich French and German
authors had fallen. '—CV/Z. Vrtch, R.E.

13005 PASSOT (Felix) Turbine Passot, Nouvelle Roue Hydraulique approuvee parl'Academie
Royale des Sciences, sur le Rapport de MM. Arago et Coriolis Rapporteur ; Exposition de son
Principe et de ses Proprietes ; with 2 plates, 4to. (pp. 59), seu^n {very scarce), I2s 6d 1839

The author claims to have invented a turbine on a new principle, superior to that of Benoit Fourneyron ' puisqu'il
peut rejeter le fluide avec une vitcsse prcsque nuUe, et sans qu'il y ait de perte sensible de force vive dans I'interieur

'

iU. G. Coriolis).
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13006 PASSON (Max) Kleines Handworterbuch der Agrikulturchemie ; with 305 illustra-

tions, 2 vols, large 8vo. sewn, I2s (p. M. 22) ,
Leipzig, 1910

13007 PASTEUR (Louis, deVInstitut ; f.r.s.) Etudes sur la Biere : ses Maladies, Causes (jui les

provo<juent, Precede pour la rendre inalterable ; avec une Theorie nouvellc de la FERMEm'A-
TION ; aith 12 plates, and 85 woodcuts, 8vo. new hf. brown calf gilt (fine copy) ; SCARCE, £2. 5s 1876

13(X)S Another Copy, newly and handsomely bound in hf. polished crimson morocco gilty art-
linen sides, uncut, t. e. g. (fine copy), £2. 10*

Tilt' only edition published of this important work, which created the chemistry and bacteriology of bi"ewing. It
contains Pasteur'n tlieory of vital fermentation, which has now quite superseded the contact theory of Berzelius and
Mitscherlich, as well as the niechanicral one of Liebig.

13009 Studies on Fermentation: the Diseases of Beer, their Causes, and the Means of
preventing them, translated, with Notes, Index, and tjriginal Illustrations, by Frank Faulkner
and D. Constable Robb, with \2 plates and 85 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., uncut (scarce), 16« M 1879

Theautliorized ti-anslation of the ' Etudes sur la IJiere,' containing many notes and additions by the editors,

13010 Etudes sur la Maladib des Vers a Soie: Moyen Pratique Assure de la combattre et
den prevenir le Retour ; icith numerous plates {many COLOURED), and other illustrations, 2 vols.

8vo. in 1, newly and handsomely bound in hf. polished crimson morocco gilt, art-linen sides, uncut,
t. e. g. (FINE COPY) ; scarce, £2. \2s 6d 1870

13011 Tome I^'": La Pebrine et la Flacherie ; with numerous plates {many coloured)^ and
other Ulustrations, large 8vo. sewn, £1. 1* 1870

13012 Etudes sur le ViN: ses Malatlies. Causes qui lesprovoquent,PROCEDEsNouvEAUX pour
lecONSERVERetleviEiLLtR, 2^ [DEHNiERE] EDITION, revue et augmentee ; i^?i7A 32 /?/ie coloured
plates and 25 woodcuts, large 8vo. newly and handsomely bound in hf. polished crimson moroccff
gilt, art-linen sides, uncut, t. e. g. (very scarce), £3. 15* 1875

This important work describes the author's discovery of preserving wine by heating it to 45^—50° C. This process of
partial sterilization, now known as Pasteurisation, was afterwards employed by its inventor in connexion with wine,
bt'er, milk, cream, etc.

13013 : Frankland (Percy Faraday, f.r.s. , Univ. Birmingham^ and Grace C.) Pasteur,
with 2 portraits and fs. letter, cr. 8vo. d. {p. p.), 3* 6rf 1S9S

13014 : [Vallery-Radot (Rene)J M. Pasteur: Histoire d'un Savant par un Ignorant,
9^ Edition, augmentee d'un Chapitre sur la Rage, cr. 8vo. sewn, 2s 6d s. d.

13015 : [ ] Louis Pasteur : his Life and Labours, by his Son-in-Law, translated by
Lady Claud Hamilton [with Preface (pp.32) by John Tyndall, f.r.s.], cr. 8vo. cl. {scarce),

7s iad 1885
13016 PATE (Capitaine Edouard) Notice sur la Planchette Photographique de M. Auguste

CiiEVALLiER, avec I'lndication des Methodes connues de Topographie qui s'appliquent a cet

Appareil ; vnth photo-frontispiece, and 2 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 31), sewn {scarce), 4s <JaJ 1802
The photographic camera applied to surveying.

13017 PATENT JOUBNAL (The), and Inventors' Magazine, edited by Charles Barlow, and
Philip le Capelain, Vols. I and II (from May 30, 1846 to May 22, 1847), with 2 folding plates,

and numerous woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf, and cl., Is 6d [1846-7]

13018 PATENTS : Index of all Patents Granted in England, from 1815 to 1845 inclusive : an
Appendix to the General Index of the Repertory of Arts etc., 8vo. cl., 5s 1849

13019 PATERSON (James, f.g.s.) Notes on the Lithology of Gas Coals, with List of Com-
mercial Analyses [3rd Edition], impl. 8vo. cl. boards, 2s 1887

I.So2(» PATHWAY (The) to Knowledge, conteyning certaine briefe Tables of English Waights,
and Measures, with the proportions, kindes, and numbers belonging properly onto the same.
How to CAST ACCOMPT with Counters, and with Pen, both in whole and broken numbers. With
the Rules of the Cossicke, Surd, Binomicall, and Residuall Numbers, and the Rule of Equation,
or of Algebere, with diuers examples for the working of the same. W hereunto is annexed a
most excellent Inuention of Julius Caesar Patavinus, for the buying and selling of all kinde of

Marchandise. And lastly the ORDER of KEEPING of a Marchants booke, after the Italian
manner, by Debitor and Creditor, with an Instruction to lead you to the same. . . . Written in

Dutch and now translated into English, by W. P., printed in lilacli Uttc, ivith diagrams and
woodcut ornaments, sm. 4to. unbound {title torn and soiled, and some II. soiled and water-stained,
but a LARGE AND PERFECT COPY) ; excesslvely rare, £8. \5s printedfor William Barley,

and are to be sold at his shop at the upper end of Gratious street, 159»i
A work of great rarity, no copy of which has been sold at auction during the last 25 years ; nor is it included in the

British Museum Catalogue of Early English Books. It consists of signatures A and S—J in fours, and one sheet in six' s

between sif,'natures 36 and C.
It is also one of the earliest English works on bookkeeping. »

'Tlijs work has escaped the notice of Ames, and was perhaps confounded with the geometrical n-ork of the same name
by Recoj-de [_v, Xo. 3!'I1 avd']. The English translator's preface, giving an account of the existing weights and measures,
is tlie most complete thing there is of the day.'—Pro/, de Morgan.

13021 PATTERSON (Thomas Stewart), and Elizabeth Findlay STEVENSON : The In-
fluence of Solvents on the Rotation of Optically Active Compound.s. Part XVI. The
Relationship between the Chemical Constitution and the Influence of a Solvent, luith diagrams.
8vo. (pp. 19), seicn, Is r,d 1910

13022 PAUL (Benjamin Horatio; F.c.s.) On Liquid Fuel [with Supplement], 8vo. (pp. 36),

sewn, with author's inscr., 2s Qd 1868
Interesting as an early anticipation of the use of petroleum instead of coal for use in steam vessels.

13023 —^

—

Report of the Results of Physical and Chemical Investigation, and of the
Applications of Physics, and Chemistry in the Arts, with diagram, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is 6d 1856

13024 PAZIENTI (Antonio) Considerazioni Generali intomo alia Termodinamica. 3 parts
impl. 4to. (pp. 34), sewn, 2s 6d s. I., 1869-77
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13025 [PAULIAN (Aime Henri, s.J., Univ. Avignon)] L'Electricite soumise a un Nouvel
EXAMEN, dans differentes Lettres adressees a M. I'Abbe Nollet, et dans quelques Questions de

Physique, presentees sous la Forme Seholastique ; le tout, selon une Theorie Nouvelle,
appuvee sur les Experiences les plus Incontestables, par I'Auteur du Dictionnaire de Physique :

with 2folding copperplates, 12mo. hf. ca// (RARE), 17* m Avignon, 1768
An electrical treatise ' sous la Forme Seholastique ' would have tickled Father Tyrrell, ejusdem Societaiis.

It is a very interesting work, full of original observations. In one on page 94 the author anticipates the electro-magnetic

theory of light :
' Le feu, ia luniiere et Telectricit^ dependent du meme principe, et ne sont que trois modificati( ns

differentes du n,vme etre.'

13026 PAULSEN (Adam; Danish Meteorological Inst.) COMMUNICATIONS de I'Observatoirk
Magnetique de Copenhague ; with 2 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 68), sewn, 2s Copenhague, 1892

13027 Sur la Nature et I'Origine de I'Aurore Boreale, 8vo. (pp. 23), sewn, with inscr. to

Sir Edward Thorpe, F.E.S., 2s 6d ibidem, 1894
Containing the author's theory of the aurora borealis, which is based on the properties of cathode rays. He estimated

its height at from % to 45 miles,

13028 Perturbation Magnetique des 13 et 14 Fevrier 1892 ; with folding plate, Svo. (pp. 3),

seif-nj \s ibidem, 1892

13029 Regime Magnetique de I'Ile de Bornholm, 8vo. (pp. 42), sewn, with inscr. to Sir

E. Thorpe, F.B.S., 2s ib., 1896

13030 PAVY (Frederick William, m.d., f.r.s. ; First Chairman of the International Congress of
Medicine) The PHYSIOLOGY of the Carbohydrates : their Application as Food and Relation to

Diabetes, with numerous photoengravings ofmicrophotoqraphs, roy. 8vo. cl. , with author^s inscr.,

55 (p. 105 6c?)

' '

1894

13031 The Physiology of the Carbohydrates : an Epicriticism. cr. 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 3* 6c?) 1895
' Pavy was the last survivor of a line of distinguished physician-chemists who did much to lay the foundations and

advance the study of metabolic disorders. He made the study of carbohydrate metabolism the work of his life, and he

was the founder ofthe modern theory of diabetes. In this connexion his name was associated with many practical im-

provements in clinical and practical medicine, and ' Pavy's Test' for sugar and his use of sugar tests and albumen tests in

the solid form have made his name familiar to physicians throughout th^ world.'

—

Prof. d'Arcv Poiver.

13032 PAYEN (Anselme ; de VInstitvt) CouRS de Chimie Elementaire et Indurtrielle ; with
'6 folding plates, 2 vols, 8vo. hf. calf, with bookplate ofHenry, B. H. Beaufoy, F.E.S., 5s 1832-3

13033 Precis de Chimie Industrielle a I'Usage des Eeoles Preparatoires aux Professions

Industrielles et des Fabricants ; ivith 29folding plates, besides woodcuts, 2 vols. Svo. in 1, hf. calf

neat, 3s 6d 1849
The author was the first to convert starch into dextrine by u^ing a wfak solution of nitric acid, and the first to

recommend animal charcoal co purify drinking water and to absorb lime in solutions. He also invented the decolorimeter
to measure the decolourising power of animal charcoal.

13034 PEABODY (Cecil Hobart, Mass. Inst. Technology) Propellers, with 29 diagrams, 8vo. rl.,

35 6^ (p. 55 6c? nett) New York, 1912
' Giving a reliable and convenient method of designing propellers, based on model experiments, and free from theoretical

intricacies and uncertainties.'—Pre/ace.

13035 Thermodynamics of the Steam Engine, and other Heat Engines, 4th Edition,
rewritten, with 97 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 10s 6c? (p. £1. ]s rett) 1906

13036 PEACOCK (Daniel Mitford, pr.. Trinity Coll., Cantab.) Comparative View of the Principles
of the Fluxional and Differential Calculus. 8vo. (pp. 95), sewn (scarce), 5s Cambridge, 1819
A defence of the fluxional notation against the attempts of Dean Peacock, Sir J. F. W. Herschel, and Charles' Babbage

(qq. V. ante) to introduce the differential notation.

13037 System of Plane Trigonometp.y, ivith diagrams, Svd. boards, with auto, of Prof.
Hilary Bauerman, 3s ibidem, 1817

13038 [P'EACOCK{GeoTge,Lowndean Prof Astronomy, Cantab., F.R.S. , Dean ofEly)] Arithmetic,
with 3 plates of Chinese, Egyptian, Mexican, and other numerals, 4to. (pp. 154), unbound^ 5s [1826J

13039 Another Copy, hf cl., uncut, 6* Qd
' A most valuable article.'—Pro/, de Morgan. The first 114 pp. contain a valuable history of arithmetic, a work of

authority, often quoted by historians of mathematics.
All Cambridge men should find his great memorial in his noble restoration of Ely Cathedral.

13040 PEACOCK (James, f.r.s.) Sketches and Descriptions of Three Simple Instruments for
DRAWING Architecture and Machinery in Perspective, with 2 folding plates, 4to. (p. 6),

sewn^ 65 6c? 1785
Together with : Account of some Experiments on the Loss of Weight in Bodies on being melted or heated, by George

Fordvce, M.D., F.RS. (pp. 5), and Experiments on Air, by Henry Cavendish, f.r.s. (pp. 13), vrith plate.
Cavendish's memoir is especially valuable, as it contains the important discovery that the electric spark discharged

through moist air produces nitric acid—a fact only recently utilised for the production of artificial manure.
13041 PEANO (Giuseppe, Univ. Turin) Aritmetica Generale ed Algebra Elementare, roy.

Svo. sewn. Is Gd Torino, 1902
13042 PECKSTON (Thomas Snowdon, c.e.. Chartered Gas-Light and Coke Co., Peter Street, We.^t-

minster) The Theory and Practice of Gas-Lighting, with an Historical Sketch, and the
Theories of Light, Combustion, and the Formation of Coal, with Descriptions of the most approved
Apparatus for Generating, Collecting, and Distributing Coal-Gas for Illuminating Purposes, first
edition, 2cith 14 plates, Svo. neivhf. calf gilt, with inscr. 'From the Author {Admiral Sir] C[ourtenay]
Boyle ' [dedicatee], and auto, of Edward Solly, F.R.S., on title {scarce), \2sM 18i9

13043 Second Edition, adapted to the present State of the Science, with entirely new Treatise
on the Economy of the Gases, procured for Illuminating Purposes, from Oil, Turf, etc., 14 plates.
Svo. original boards, uncut {fresh copy). Is 6d 1S23

13044 Third [last] Edition [gieatly enlarged, and] adapted to the present Improved State of
the Manufacture of Gas, with 22 plates (foxed), thick Svo. cl. (cover soiled), 6s 6d 1841

Next to Murdoch (v. Nos. 12294-7, ante) and Accum (v. Nos. 5620-30 and 5632-4, ante), the earliest English work on gas-
lighting. According to the preface the author planned and executed the gas woiks at Southampton, Dublin, Newport
(I. W.), Portsea, Brentford, and Dudley.

'
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13046 PEARSON (George, m.d., f.r.s. ; early vaccinator) WORKS, as under, with Qfolding copper-
plates, 8 parts 410. in 1 vol. old hf. calf (back rubbed), £L 12* 6rf 1768-1800

Contents:— I. The Substance of Nine Lectures on Vegetation and Agriculture, by William Clllen, m.d.; k.h.s.,

with a few Notes by George Pearson (pp. 41), 17(38 : II. Experiments and Observations tending to show the Composition
of Urinary Concretions (pp. 34), 'i'7 : III. Experiments and Observations to ascertain the Nature of the Gaz [*((•] pro-
duced by passiufi Electric Discharges through Water, with j)iarg(pp. 17), '96: IV. Observations on some ancient Metallic
Arms and Utensils ; with Experiments to determine their Composition, with 2 plates (pp. 57), 1800 : V. Experiments and
Observations to investigate the Nature of a kind ofhiteel manufactured at Bombay, called Wootz (pp. 25), 179 > :

VI. Observation and Experiments on a Wax-like Sub.stance, resembling the Pe-la of the Chinese (pp. 21), '94: VII. Ex-
periments made with a View of Decompounding Fixed Air, or Carbonic Acid (pp. 22), '02 : VIII. Memoiro surle Phosphate-
de Sonde cristallise en Rhombe (pp. 4), '88.

The above copy belonged to Henry Bower, k.s.a., who has added a pedigree. All the pamphlets bear presentation
inscriptions, mostly to the author's uncle Geoboe Pearson, as well as a few MS. corrections and notes by the author.
According to i>. ^'. li. No. VI 1 is 'among his most important chemical papers, and led him to the discovery of calciuii>

phosphide ', while No. V is termed ' an excellent account of the properties of iron and steel ' ; and No. II mentioned as-

* includiug a description of Uric Acid, a tenii invented by Pearson ', which should endear him to the modern well-to-dO'
world.

I.i047 Experiments and Observations to investigate the Composition of James's Powder,.
4to. (pp. 51), sewn, As 1791

'James's Powder' waschiefly oxide of antimony, and had a long patent me<licine career as a fever powder, in which it had
many cures and many victims, among the latter being Oliver (ioldsmith. It was first compounded as a secret medicine-
by a Dr. Robert James, an acquaintance of Dr. Johnson's, and grandfather of G. P. R. Jame.-^.

Added is : An Account of some Chemical Exi)eriments on Taba.sheer, by James Loi'is Macik (pp. 21).

13048 Observations and Experiments on a Wax-like Substance reaembling the P^-la of

the Chinese, collected at Madras by Dr. Anderson, and called by him White Lac, 4to. (pp. 19),

sewn, 3s Qd 1794
i:?049 PEABSON (James, f.r.a.s.. Vicar of Fleetwood) Elementary Treatise on the Tides,

based on that of Sir J. W. Lubbock, f.r.s., with newly-devised Method of Computation of

the Heights of High Water at Liverpool, with Factors for other Ports, and Tables adopted by
the Admiralty, vnth Q plates, roy. 8vo. cl. {scarce). As 1881

13050 [ ] The Elements of the Calculus of Finite Differences, treated on the Method of
Separation of Symbols, 8vo. hf. cl. (scarce), with bookplate of William Spotlisnoode, P.B.S.,
5s Cambridge, 1849'

13051 Another Copy, sewn. As
13052 Second Edition, enlarged, 8vo. hf cl., 7s 6d ibidem, 1850-

1 3053 PEARSON (Karl ; Gallon Prof. Eugenics, Univ. London ; biographer of Sir Francis Gallon :

F.R.S.) The Grammar of Science, vnth 25 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl. (scarce), 5s 1892
Comprising : Facts of Science ; Scientific Law ; Cause and Effect ; Probability; Space and Time; Geometry of Motion ;:

Matter ; Laws of Motion ; Life ; and Classification of Sciences.

13054 Mathematical Contributions to the Theory of Ev^olution: VII: On the Corre-
lation of Characters not Quantitatively Measurable, 4to. (pp. 47), seivn, 2s 1900-

13055 , and Alice LEE: Mathematical Contributions to the Theory of Evolution:
VIII : On the Inheritance of Characters not capable of Exact Quantitative Measurement,
roy. 4to. (pp. 72), sewn, 3s 1900-

13056 : On the Vibrations in the Field round a Theoretical Hertzian Oscillator,
with 7 plates, besides diagrams, roy. 4to. (pp. 30), seum, 3s 1899-

13057 PEARSON (R. West, of Manchester) On the DETERMINATION of BISMUTH by Weight and
by Volume, 8vo. (pp. 11), sewn. Is 6d 1856-

13058 PEARSON (William, pr., f.r.s.) Introduction to Practical Astronomy, Vol. I : contain-
ing Tables, recently computed, for facilitating the Reduction of Celestial Observations, and a
Popular E.xplanation of their Construction and Use, roy. 4to. hf. calf, Qs 6d 1824

' For this publication, styled by Sir John Herschel 'one of the mo.st important and extensive works on that subject
which has ever issued from the press ', he received the gold medal of the Royal Astronomical Society '.—/). iV. B.

He was at first Rector of the liny parish of Perivale, near Ealing, and owner of one of the great private schools which
playad so great a part in the higher education of the time, that at Temple Grove, East Sheen, and set up an observatory
there ; and was the chief founder of the Royal Astronomical Society.

13059 PECKHAM (Stephen Farnum, Special Agent, U.S. Census) Report on the Production,
Technolocjy, and Uses of Petroleum and its Products, with front., 11 nmps and charts, and
30 plates (severalfolding), roy. 4to. sevn, 7s 6d Washington, Govt. Printing Office, 1885

13080 P]fcCLET (Jean Claude Eugene j Traitk de TEclairage ; vnth 10 folding plates, post 8vo.

hf. calf (scarce), 8* M 1827
This work contains the first theoretical investigation on the illuminating power and oil consumption of lamps, as well

as the first analyses of illuminating gases. The author also states in it the relation between length and breadth of the
wick and chimney of a lamp and its illuminating effect.

13061 PEDLER(Sir Alexander; f.r.s.) Annual Address to the Asiatic Society of Bengal,
5th Feb., 1896, 8vo. (pp. 77), sewn, with author's inscr., \s %d Calcutta, 1896

1.3062 On the Volatility of some of the Compounds of Mercury, and of the Metal itself, roy.

8vo. (pp 11), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Thorpe, F.R.S., \s 6d ibidem, 1889-

13063 , and C. J. H. WARDEN: On the Nature and Toxic Principle of the Aroide^e,
roy. 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn, Is 6d ib., 188S

13064 PELIGOT (Eugene Melchior, de VInstitut ; discoverer of uranium) Le Verre: son Histoire,.

sa Fabrication ; vith 75 woodcuts, 8vo. seivn, %s 6d (p. F. 14 nett) 1877
K^0(35 Another Copy, cl. extra, g. e., 7s 6d

Including interesting historical chapters.

13066 PELLET (A. E.) These sur la Theorie des Equations Algebriques. sur la Th6orie
des Surfaces. 4to. (pp. 50), sewn, 3s Clermont-Ferrand, 1878

13067 PELLET (Henri), at A. ALLART: Analyse des Fontes; with v)oodcut, 12mo. (pp. 16),

sewn, \s IBraine-leComte, 1877]

t
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13069 PEDEIlSEN(Carl) Dosage dePETiTEsQuANTiTEsd'ARSENicdanslesMATiEREsORGANiQUES,
specialement dans la Biere et dans le Moiit; with woodcut, 8vo. (pp. 25), sewn, with inscr. to Sir

Edward Thorpe, F.R.S., Is 6d [Copenhague,] 1902

13070 PEIRCE (Benjamin, Harvard Univ.) The Latitude of the Cambridge Observatory, in

Massachusetts, determined from Transits of Stars over the Prime Vertical, observed 1844-5 by
W. C. Bond, J. D. Graham, and G. P. Bond, 4to. (pp. 21), hf. calf, vjith inscr. as below, 5s

iCambridge, Mass., c. 1845]
'Captain Simmous, Royal Engineers, with the respects of Major J. D. Graham, U.S. Top. Engineers'. This was to

Field-Marshal Sir John Linton Arabin Simmons, then employed on his tir&t billet on the boundary commission to delimit

the Canadian and New England frontier.

1 3071 PEIE.CE(Benjamin Osgood, Harvard Univ.) The Conception of the Derivative of a Scalar
Point Function with Respect to another similar Function, roy. Svo. (pp. 14), sewn, Is 6d

[Boston, Mass.,] 1910

13072 The Damping of the Oscillations of Swinging Bodies by the Resistance of the Air,
with ^pl«tes, roy. Svo. (pp. 26), sewn, 2s [ibidem,] 1908

13073 The Effect of Leakage at the Edges on the Temperatures within a Homogeneous
Lamina through which Heat is being conducted, 2 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, Is [ib.,] 1910

13074 The Effects of Sudden Changes in the Inductances of Electric Circuits as illus-

trative of the Absence of Magnetic Lag. and of the V. Waltenhofen Phenomenon in finely

Divided Cores, with plate and diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 45), sewn, 2s [ib.,] 191

1

13075 The Magnetic Permeabilities at Low Excitations of Two Kinds of very Pure Soft

Iron, roy. Svo. (pp. 6), sewn, \s [ib.,] 1910

13076 The Magnitude of an Error which sometimes affects the Results of Magnetic Tests
on Iron and Steel Rings, icith diagrams, roy. Svo. (pp. ^), sewn, \s [ib.,] 1910

13077 The Resistivity of Hardened Cast Iron as a Measure of its Temper and of its Fitne?s

for Use in Permanent Magnets, with plate and 7 diagrams, roy. Svo. (pp. 20), sewn, \s (\d [ib.,] 1910

1307S The Theory of Ballistic Galvanometers of Long Period, loith plate and diagrams,
roy. Svo. (pp. 32), sewn, 2s [ib.,] 1909

1S079 PELETIER [Za^zwe PELETARIUS] (Jacques) In Euclidis Elementa Geometrica De-
MONSTRATIONUM Libri VI; with engraved title, and numerous diagiams, folio, old vellum
(binding mended, text browned, and blank margins wormed); rare, with AUTO. OF Alfonso
BORELLI, 10s 6d Lugduni, Joan. Tornwdus et Gul. Gazeius, 1557

' 11 ne s'est pas contente d'interpreter Euclide, il I'a parfois corri'ge heureusement.'— /»'(0(//'. Gni. This work also originated
the famous controversy with Clavius on the angle of contingency, a full account of which may be found in Prof. Cantor's
Vorlcsunge.ii lib. Gesch. d. Math., Vol. II.

1.3080 De Occulta Parte Numerorum, quam Algebram vocant, Libri duo ; with device of the

fat hen on title, and numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. contemporary limp vellum (lower blank margin
wormed, but a large copy), with MS. notes in a contemporary hand (rare), £1. 5s

Parisiis, G. Cavellat, 1560
'This is said to be the first French \vo:k on algebra. At end is a table of squares and cubes up to those of 140.'— 7'ro/.

ih Morgan.
' A very ingenious and masterly composition, treating in an able manner of the several parts of the subjectthen known,

excepting the cubic equations. But his real discoveries, or improvements, may be reduced to these three, viz. I. That
the root of an equation is one of the divisors of the absolute term. II. He taught how to reduce trinomials to simp'e
terms, by multiplying them by compound factors. III. He taught curious precepts and properties concerning square and
cube numbers, and the method of constructing a series of each by addition only, namely by adding successively their
several orders of differences.'—X»;-. Hutfon's Tracts, where a full account of the work may be found in Vol. II, pp. 245-0.

130S1 PELLETIER (Bertrand, de VInstitut) Memoires et Observations de Chimie, recueillis et

mis en Ordre par Charles Pelletier et L. P. E. A. Sedillot; with portrait, and 5 folding
copperplates, 2 vols. Svo. sound copy in contemporary hf. calfgilt (rare), 16s M 1798

The above volumes contain practically all the author's writings. He was a zealous adherent of Lavoisier, and is best
known for having first prepared pure phosjihuretted hydrogen, and a number of phosphor rnetals.

'11 fit bien connaitre la formation de I'acide muriatique oxygeuo, et ses belles recherches sur le phosphore et les

phosphures metalliques contribuerent beaucoup aux progris de la science.'— .e^cgi/-. Gin.

13082 PELOXJZE (Edmond) Art du Brk^uetier, Chaufournier, et Charbonnier, comprenantla
Fabrication du Vinaigre de Bois, premiere edition; with 4 folding plates, 12mo. A/, calf
(damaged), with bookplate of Henry B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S., 5s ' 1828

13083 PELOUZE (Theophile Jules), et Edmond FREMY, Membres dc VInstitut: Trait6 de
Chimie Generale, Analytique, Industrielle, et Agricole, 3*^ [derniere] Edition, entierement
refondue, Tome VI^: Chimie Organique, III ; with woodcuts, thick roy. Svo. boards, 2s &d 1864

13034 PELTIER (Jean Charles Athanase) Memoire sur les diverses Especes de Brouillards,
4to. (pp. 25), sewn, with auto, and MS. notes by Dr. T. L. Phipson, F.C.S., 5s Bruxelles, 1842

Added is: ' Lettre de M. Peltier adressee a I'Academ'ie Royale de Bruxelles' (pp. -J), Svo., referring to the above
niemoir, which is important in connexion with the Theory of Thunderstorms. It was awarded the prize of the Brussels
Academy.

The writer was the author of the Peltier Effect, by which he demonstrated that a galvanic current may have cooling
as well as heating effects.

13035 PEMBERTON (Henry, m.d., f.r.s.), A Scheme for a Course of Chymistry, to be performed
by, Svo. (pp. 15), sewn, 3s 6d [1731]

13086 A View of Sir Isaac Newton's Philosophy—y. Newtoniana, Nos. 12617-20, aw<e.
13087 PENDLETON (Jolin) Our Railways : their Origin, Development, Incident, and Romance,

withfolding front, of Frith's ' Bailway Station,' and numerous other Illustrations, 2 vols. Svo. hf.
calf, 6* (p. £1. 4a') 1894

13088 PENDULUM OBSERVATIONS :—Table of Provisional Equatorial Vibration-
Numbers of Pendulums used diti'erentially since 1800, with a Synopsis of Pendulum Observ-
ations, 1672-1874, roy. 4to. (pp. 22), sewn, 3s 6d Calcutta, 1879
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13090 FEMBLE (William ;pr., Magdalen Hall, Oxon.) A Briefe Introduction to Geography,
containing a Description of tlie Grounds, and Generall Part thereof, very necessary to young
Students m that Science, first edition, vjith woodcuts and diagrams, sni. 4to. (pp. 50), unbound
{table and last 5 II. badly defective, also waterstained) ; rare, 10s 6rf

Oxford, John Lichfieldfor Edward Forrest, 1330
First edition of this early University textbook on physical geography, which was often reprinted. It is interesting

for still advocating the Ptoleniean astronomy : 'The earth restoth ininiovable in the midth of the whole world '
(p. 12).

Eifiht ijat^es are devoted to ' proving ' this argument.

13091 PENGELLY (William ; f.r.s.) The Lignites and Clays of Bovey Tracey, Devonshire,
v:ith portrait {inserted), 2 plates, and coloured inap (pp. 20) : Hear (Oswald) On the Fossil
Flora of Bovey Tracey, vnth 17 tinted lithographs (pp. 48), 2 vols. 4to. in 1, cL, \Qs Qd [1862]

* Pengelly's reputation rests especially on three arduous tasks of scientific exploration undertaken in Devonshire : the
examination of the plant-bearing deposit at Bovey-Tracey [the ' Bovey Heathtield '

], that of Brixham Cave, and that of
Kent's Hole at Toniuay. By the first large collections of fossil plants were secured ; these were afterwards examined by
Prof. Heer who referred them to the earlier parts of the miocene peiiod, but at i resent they are more generally assigned
to the middle eocene.'— Z). .V. B.

13092 PENNA (Qirolamo, Bologfiese) I Primi Elementi dell' Agrimensura ; with etched title,

and 9 plates {sorne folding), Bologna, 1643: MISURA de' Corpi Misti con sue Gravita, della
Forma del p: Deposito fahricato di Marmo, Ferro, e Piombo ; with engraved title and folding
plate, s. I. ed a. (slightly irormed)—2 vols, folio in 1, old limp Italian vellum, \Qs Qd Bologna, 1643

'Raro.'— /ita-nrrf/.

13093 PENNING (W. Henry, f.g.s.) Field Geology ; with Section on Pal/EONTOLogy by A. J.

Jckes-Bkowne, f.g.s., with coloured front., and 23 woodcuts, ci. 8vo. d., 2s 6d (p. «*).«?) [1876]
13094 PENNY (Frederick, f.c.s., Univ.' Glasgow) On the Composition and Phosphorescence of

Plate-Sulphate of Potash, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is %d 1855
13095 On the Estimation of Iodine, 8vo. (pp. 4), unbound, with inscr. to Allen Thomson,

F.R.S. , Is 6d [1852]
I309<> Report on the Experimental Operations at Loch Katrine, 8vo. (pp. 32), seivn,

ls6d 1855
Investigations on the chemical action of water on lead piping, of vital importance where a drinking-water supply is

derived frtwn a catchment area of peat.

13097 On the Valuation and Composition of Protochloride of Tin, 8vo. (pp. 12),

unbound, Is Vtd [1851]
lo098 , and William WALLACE : Notice on Chloride of Arsenic, Svo. (pp. 6), unbound,

with inscr. to Allen Thomson, F.E.S., \s 6d [1852]
13099 PENNY CYCLOPiEDIA (The) of the Society for the Diffusion of Useful Knowledge,

vnth numerous icoodcuts, 27 vols, folio in 12, cl., ivith bookplate of Prof. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S.

,

£1. Is 1833-44
Charles Knight's 'Penny Cyclopfedia ' was an fxtraoi-dinary production, as he enlisted as contributors a large pro-

portion of the very ablest men of the day, a great number of whose articles may be read to advantage still, in addition to
their historical interest. Many of its articles on exact science by well-known writers (e.g. Prof. A. de Morgan) have never
been reprinte<l in any other form.

13100 PENROSE (Francis Cranmer, f.r.s., f.r.i.b.a., f.r.a.s. ; Surveyor to St. PauVs) On a
Method of Predicting by Graphical Construction Occultations of Stars by the Moon,
and Solar Eclipses, for any <^iven Place, with more rigorous Methods of Reduction for the
accurate Calculation of Longitude ; 2nd Edition, iciih \ plates, loy. folio, cl. (o.p.), 8* (p. 12*
nett) 1902

The office of architect to St. PauVs Cathedral is only second to the blue ribbon of the profession of Architecture, that
of Surveyor to Westmin.ster Abbey, and it is notable that it has so often been combined with proficiency in the exact
sciences, aiicl especially astronomy, from Sir Christopher's day until now.

13101 PEPPER (John Henry ; exhibitor of ' Pippers Ghost') CYCL0P-^•:Dlc Science Simplified;
v'ith colouredfrontispiece and b'il woodcuts {including the Ghost), cr. 8vo. cl., g.e., 3s Qd 1869, or, n.d.
An interesting popular exposition of physics and chemistry, including portions of pajeis by Faiaday, Daniell, Wheat-

stone, Brewster, Tyndall, etc. etc.

13102 PEPYS (William Hasledine, f.r.s.) On the Respiration of the Leaves of Plants, with
folding plate, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn, with inscr. to Richard Phillips, F.R.S., 3? 6rf 1848

From his experiments the author concludes that plants do not produce carbon dioxide when the leaf is in health. He
useil in these experiments the mercury gasometer, which was invented by him.

13103 PERCIVAL (Archibald Stanley, Trinity Coll., Ca«<a6.) Optics : a Manual for Students,
with 131 diagrams, Svo. cl., 5s (p. 10* nett) 1899

13104 PERDONNET (Albert Auguste), Gabriel LAME, et Benoit Pierre Emile CLAPEY-
RON : Notices sur les Chemins de Fer, 8vo. (pp. 38), sewn (scarce), 6s 6d 1832

One of the very earliest proposals for constructing a general railway system for France. The first and larger part is

on their advantages in comparison with canals ; the second on their use for national defence.

13105 PEREGRINTJS (Petrus, de Maricourt, in Picardy ; contemporary of Roger Bacon) and his
Epistola de Magnete, by Silvanus P. Thompson, f.r.s., with fs. from Bodleian MS. 1027,
roy. Svo. sewn, Is 6rf [1906]

13106 PERINQ (Richard, Clerk of the Checque of Plymouth Dockyard) Treatise on the ANCHOR,
shewing how the component Parts should be combined to obtain the greatest Power, and most
perfect Holding, with a Table of Dimensions, graduated from 1 to 95 Cwt. : and a Schedule of
proportionate Weights of Anchors, suitable to the Tonnage of every Clas-s of Vessel, etc., with
some Observations on the Chain Cable, shewing the Proportion it bears to that of Hemp, and
to the Weight of the Anchor, vith Zfolding plates, roy. Svo. cl., or, sheep (scarce)., \Qs 6d

Plymouth Dock [kodie Devonport], 1819
This work claims to be the first practical treatise on the construction of the anchor. It contains an improved anchor

and anchor weight of the author's own invention.
There was no copy of the work in the Scott Library.
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13108 PERCY (Cornelius McLeod, m.i.m.e., Wigan Mining School) The Mechanical Engineeeing
of Collieries (Vol. II 2nd Edition), with 2 steel portraits {duplicated) by W. J. Alais, and
numerous plates (mostlyfolding) , comprising i6QfgureSy 2 vols. roy. 8vo. cl., 12s Qd (p. £1. 18*6rf)

1882-6

13109 Winding and Overwinding : Descriptions of Winding Engines, Detaching Hooks, and
Safety Cages, 3rd Edition enlarged, 8vo. (pp. 26), cl., 2s Wigan, 1880

13110 PERCY (John, m.d., f.r.s.) On the Importance of Special Knowledge to the Practical
Metallurgist, 8vo. (pp. 25), sewn, Is 6d 1852

13111 Metallurgy : Fuel, Fire-Clays, Copper, Zinc, Brass, etc., ivith 152 woodcuts^ 8vo.

cL, uncut (scarce), 15s 1861
The metallurgy of copper, zinc, and brass was not included in the new edition of the work, and never republished

in any other form.

13112 : Introduction, Refractory Materials, and Fuel [2nd] greatly enlarged

Edition, with \\2 woodcuts, and Q folding plates, thick 8vo. cl., uncut, 8s 6d (p. £1. 10s) 1875
a new edition of the above work on ' Fuel, Fire-CIays,' etc., but without the metallurgy of copper, zinc, and brass.

13113 : Iron and Steel, with 223 icoodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., uncut {back of cover slightly

damaged) ; scarce, £1. bs 1864
' The exceedingly important Thomas-Gilchrist process for making Bessemer steel from iron-ores containing phosphorus

was an outcome of this work (pp. 815, 818-19, and was discovered by his pupils.'—D. N. B. The work has been out of

print for many years, and is now very scarce. It also contains the result of the analysis of a large number of specimens of

iron and steel, collected by S. II. Blackwell, and now in the Jerinyn Street Museum.
'This classical book is now chiefly valuable for historical reasons, where its usefulness is often unexpectedly advant-

ageous, as, for example, in patent litigations.'—B. Stoughton.

13114 : Lead, including Desilverization and Cupellation, w.th 155 woodcuts, 8vo.

cl., uncut, 8s 6d (p. £1. 10*) 1870
Percy's Metallurgy, although partly superseded, will always remain a work of great value on account of the historical

matter which it contains, and is not to be fuund elsewhere.

13115 Note on a Crystallized Compound of Sesquioxide of Iron and Lime, 8vo. (pp. 3),

sewn, Is 1873
13116 PERI (Giovanni Domenico, Genovese) II Negotiante ; with vignette on titles, 4 vols. 4to.

in 1, contemporary Italian vellum {title slightly soiled and a number of corners stained, otherwise

a sound copy), with label * Biblioteca Eiecardi^ (rare), £1. os Venetia, 1672-3
The first complete edition in 4 vols. Vol. Ill is entitled ' I Frutti d' Albaro overo il Negotiante '.

' It is very interesting both for the history of arithmetic and banking.'

—

Libri Catalogue.

13117 PERKIN (Frederick Mollwo; f.i.c.) Qualitative Chemical Analysis, Organic and
Inorganic, with coloured spectrum plate, and 9 illustrations, 8vo. cl., \s 6d 1901

13118 Second Edition [enlarged], with coloured spectrum plate, and 15 illustrations, 8vo. cl.

{used copy with acid stains), 2s (p. 4s) 1905
13119 PERKIN (Sir William Henry, f.r.s.), Jubilee of the Discovery of Mauve, and of the

Foundation of the Coal Tar Colour Industry by ; edited by Raphael Meldola, f.r.s.,

Arthur G. Green, f.lc, and John Cannell Cain, with 6 fine portraits and ^ plates, irapl.Svo.

cl., 4s [1906]
There is a possibility that the Aniline Dye industry, the immediate offspring of Sir William Perkiu's discoveries, may

now, through the Anglo-Nietzschian War, return to its native land : to the prospering of trade, but the despite of beauty !

13120 PERKIN (William Henry; f.r.s., Univ. Oxford, son of the above) Experiments on the
Synthesis of 1—Methylcyclohexylidene—4—Acetic Acid, 8vo. (pp. 11), sewn, \s%d 1908

13121 , and Frederic Stanley KIPPING; f.r.s.: Organic Chemistry, with 21 woodcuts,
or. 8vo. cl. , 2s (p. 6s 6d) 1897 or, 190O

13122 New Edition [enlarged and rewritten], 25 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 7s Qd) 1902

13123 , Robert ROBINSON, and Maurice Russell TURNER: The Synthesis and
Constitution of certain Pyranol Salts related to Brazilein and Hjematein, 8vo. (pp. 31), sewn.
Is Qd 1908

13124 PERKINS (Jacob; c.e., 'the American Inventor') On the Explosion of Steam Boilers: On
the Economy of using Highly Elastic Steam expansively, etc., withfolding plate,8vo.{^p. 18),
seiun, with inscr. [to George R.'nnie, C.E., F.R S ] : very scarce, 10s 6d [c. 1840]

Containing original experiments. The author found intrr alia that he could produce 'highly elastic steam' by injecting
heated water into superheated steam. The above pamphlet was unknown to Poggendorff.

The author constructed a new steam engine, invented a steam gun, improved the manufacture of welded wrought-iroa
pipes (named after him), took cut the first patent for an ether ice-machine, and improved the process of steel-engraving
(siderography).

13125 PERKINS (Loftus, M.I.C.E. ; pioneer of Cold Storage) On SteaM Boilers and ENGINES for
High Pressures, with 7 plates, 8vo. (pp. 41), sewn, is 1877

An account of the author's invention of a super-high-pressure engine, with boiler tubes of very small diameter, which
could be worked at a very high pressure with a niinimum risk of explosion, and with great economy of fuel. But he
should be more remarkable now as a successful experimenter with the ammonia method of making cold.

13126 : Three Official Reports of Rigid Trial Tests, proving the many Advantages of
the Perkins System of Engines and Boilers, as designed for using Steam at Higher
Pressures, withfolding chart, woodcuts, and numerous diagrams, 8vo. sewn {scarce), 8s 6d

privately printed [ 188 1 ]
' [Sir] F. J. Bramwell Esq. [f.r.s.], with Mr. Perkins' Compts.'—In .sw, oh cover.
Including the Reports of the Running of Perkins's Yacht 'Anthracite', which was constructed in ISSO, 'was fitted

with engines working with steam at a pressure of 500 lbs. ou the inch, and is probably the smallest ship that ever crossed
the Atlantic .steaming the entire distance.'— />. N. B.

13127 PERMAN (Edgar Philip, Univ. Coll., Cardiff) Vapour-Pressure by Air-Bubbling, roy.
8vo. (|)p. 4), sewn, U Qd 1905

13128 PERNET (J.) tjber die Bestimmung von Erdtemperaturen mit Thermoketten ; with
folding plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 22), sewn, 3s [st. Petersburg {Petrograd), 1870]
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13130 PERIGAL (Henry, F.R.A.S.) Fifteen Pamphlets and Broadsheets on Geometrical
Subjects and the Lunar Motion Controversy, 8vo. seu-n and unbound, 5s 1846-91

13131 Contributions to Kinematics: Classification of Bi-Circloids, Curves of Two
Curvatures (in the same Plane), the Resultants of Two Circular Movements, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn^
Is Hi [1849]

13132 Ellipses, luith 33 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, Is 6d [1855]
13133 Kinematic Curves, 12 very finely executed plates of curves resulting from 3 circular

motions combined, Svo. sewn, with author's signature, and auto, of Dr. P. M. Boget, F.R.S.^
65 n. d.

13134 Revolution and Rotation, with 12 diagrams, Svo. (pp. 8), unbound, 2s [1864]
A contribution to the lunar rotation controversy, started by Jelinger Symons, in which the author distinguishes

between revolution (attributed to the moon) and rotation.

13135 Turning Figures: six very neatly executed Drawings of elliptical spirals, each signed
by the artist, post 8vo. sewn, 3* n. d.

13136 FEBBAULT {G\B.yx6.e^y\..ii.,deVAcademic Royaledes Sciences, eiViQrre) Oeuvres Diverses
de Physique et de Mechanique [avec filoge de Claude Perrault] ; with fine portrait of Claude
Perrault, and numerousfolding plates and smaller engravings on copper, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, old calf
(joints cracked, and title to v. II missing), with boo/clabel of George Rennie, C.E., F.R.S.,
85 6rf Leide, 1721

13137 Another Copy, 2 vols, old calf gilt (I Joint cracked), lOs 6d
Containing : l)u Ressort et de la Uurete des Corps, De la Pesanteur des Corps, De la Circulation de la Seve de Plantes,

De la Bruit, De la Musique des Anciens, La Mechanique des Aniniaux, De I'Endurcissenient de la Chaux, Experiences sur
la Congelation, Lettres a Mariotte, Huygens, etc., Recueil de plusieurs Machines de Nouvelle Invention, L'Origine des
Fontaines, etc. etc.

13138 PEBBET (Jean Jacques, coutelier) Memoire sur I'Acier, dans lequel on traite des
differentes (^)UALiTt:s de ce Metal, de la FoRGE, du bon Emploi, et de la Trempe ; with folding
plate, cr. Svo. hf calf {rare), \2s Qd 1779

' On lui doit I'invontion du rasoir a i-abot, et d'un instrument destine il faire la section de la cornea transparente dans
roperation de la cataracte. On se servait depuis longtenips pour polir I'acier d'un proced6 anglais; Perret, desirant
soustraire I'industrie francjaise ;* cette humiliante superiorite, composa une potee au inoins egale en qualite j celle de
I'Angleterre, et 1' Academic des Sciences lui accorda les plus grands eloges.'—Btogfr. Gen.

The above work was awarded the pi ize of the 8ociet«' des Arts de Geneve.

131.39 PEBBIEB (Col. Francois; de VInstitut, Chef du Service G^od^sique) Determination des
Longitudes, Latitudes, et Azimuts Terrestres en Algerie; unth 19 plates and maps
{including 4 fine photochromotypes), 3 vols. 4to. in 1, hf. roan, cl. sides, £1. 5s (p. F. 60 nett
unbound) Imprimerie Nationale, 1877-80

13140 PEBBONET (Jean Bodolphe, f.r s.) Description des Projets et de la Construction
des Ponts de Neuilli, de Mantes, d'ORLKANS, de Louis XVI, etc., avec le Projet du Canal
de Bourgogne, pour la Communication des deux Mers par Dijon; et de celui de la Conduite des
Eaux de I'Goette et de la Bievre h Paris; nouvelle Edition, augmentee des Ponts de Chateau-
Thierri, de Brunoi, de celui projete pour S. Pdtersbourg, etc., d'un Memoire sur les Cintres, etd'un
autre sur les Eboulements des Terres, etc., thick roy. 4to. old calf gilt (back rubbed, and Atlas
wanting), Qs 6d Didot, 1788

The author was celebrated as a builder of the masonry bridges of which France has so many noble examples ; his best
being that described above, which crossed the Seine at Neuilly, and consisted of '» arches of a length of over 100 feet each.

13141 Projet d'un Pont Travee de Charpente, de 36 Pieds, ouverte a son Sommet, de 10
Pieds de Largeur et sans Clef ; with folding copperplate, 4to. contemporary calf gilt, with book-
label of George Rennie, C.E., F.R.S., 10* 6c?

'

Van II [1794]
'Y\&Y^.'—QHe.r(ird. ' Perronet fut pour les ponts et chaussees un de ces g6nies createurs dont I'apparition fait epoque

et (lui (lorinent pour longtemps I'impulsion.'

—

Blwjr. Gen.

13142 PEBBOT (A. M.) NouvEAu Manuel Complet pour la Construction et le Dessin des
Cartes Geographiques : nouvelle Edition, augmentee par P. Bourgoin ; unth 148 woodcuts,
12mo. sevm. Is Qd 1903

13143 PEBSON (Charles Ol^ophas; Univ. Besanron) Lois G^nerales des Actions Mol^culaires :

Analyse et Discussion des principaux Phenomenes Physiologiques et Pathologiques qui s'y

rapportent, 4to. (pp. 48), sewn, 3s 6d 1843

13144 PERSPECTIVE, INSTRUCTION sur la; with folding plate; INSTRUCTION sur le Defilement
des Ouvrages de Campagne, 2^ Edition ; with Zfolding plates—in 1 vol. 8vo. (pp. 67), hf. calf,

as 1828-20

13145 PESENTI (Cesare) II Cemento Armato, e la sua Applicazione Pratica: Formole, Tavole
Grafiche, Tabelle Numeriche ed Esempi Pratici pel Calcolo di Costruzioni in Cemento Armato ;

vyith plates and other illustrations, roy. Svo. sewn, .35 (p. L. 5.50 nett) Milano, 1910
The failures of reinforced concrete have yet to be chronicled.

13146 [PESSUTI (Abate Gioacchino)] Descrizione, Maneggio ed Usi del Teodolito, Istrumento
pill di qualunque altro Sicuro Spedito ed Universale, with large folding copperplate, 8vo. boards
{plate water-stained), 5s Roma, 1794

13147 Another Copy, contemporary hf calf {sound copy), 65
13148 Opuscoli due all' Idrodinamica appartenenti il primo sulla Teoria delle Trombe

Idrauliche, il secondo sulla Legge delle Velocita dell' Acqua prorompente da' PiccOLi Fori
de' Vasi ; with copperplate, 4to. contemporary hf roan gilt {fine copy), 10* 6c? ibidem, 1789

'Sur I'hydraulique il a laisse des travaux remarquables.'—Bioj/r. Ghi , where the first treatise only is mentioned.
Neither was known to Riccardi.

13149 RiFLESSiONi ANALiTiCHEsopraunaLetteradal Abate Conte Vincenzo Riccati; with
plate, Svo. seum, 4s 6d Livomo, 1777

The work deals with imaginary numbers. Riccati's letter is included in it.
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13151 PERRY (Jevon James Muschamp, 7?/-. ; f.r.a.s.) Observations and Measurements on
Double Stars, made at St. Paul's Vicarage, Alnwick, with 18" Silvered Glass Reflector, betAveen
1880 and 1884, a Manuscript on 43 11., with 4 original sketches of comets, 4to. hf. bovnd,

. 55 [1880-4]

13152 Original Water-Colour Drawings of Jupiter, 19 well-executed drawings, sketched
between 1880 and 1884, with explanatory MS. Notes, in 4to. Album, cl., 8* Qd [1880-4]

These drawings are interesting in connexion with the 'Great Red Spot' of Jupiter, which originally suggested thetn.
As in the foregoing work, the author used an IS" silvered reflector, made by With of Hereford for Henry Cooper Key, pr.,

F.R.A.S., in 1S7S, which he describes as ' one of the fine.st 18" mirrors in existence '.

13153 PERRY (Capt. John) Account of the Stopping of Daggenham Breach, with the Accidents
that have attended the same from the first Undertaking, with proper Rules for performing any
the like Work, and Proposals for rendering the Ports of Dover and Dublin (which the Author
has been employ'd to Survey) commodious for entertaining Large Ships, with large coloured
MS. plan of levels overflowed by the breach, 8vo. old calf (back slightly damaged^ and 2 II. in a
neat contemporary MS.) ; rare, £1. I* 1721

' This book was bought by Mr. [Robert] Mylne [f.r.s. (1T34-1S01)], Surveyor to Blackfriars Bridge, at the sale of
Admiral Henry Norris's effects & presented by him to L. Henderson who transfers his title to Mr. [William] Chapman
[C. E. (1749-1S32]. Dublin, 1792. \f. C. to E. W. C.'—lnscr. on flyleaf

.

' In 1714, tenders being invited to stop the breach in the Thames embankment at Dagenham in Essex, Perry offered to

do the work for £25,000. The contract wa«, however, given to W^illiam Baswell, who asked only £16,300. Boswell having
found his task impossible, the work was entrusted to Perry in 1715. He completed it successfully in five years' time ; but
the expenses so far exceeded anticipation that, though an extra sum of £15,000. was granted to him by parliament, an<l a
sum of £1,000. presented to him by the local gentry, Perry gained no profit by the transaction. He published an account
thereof in ' An Account ' etc. {sirpro).'—D. N. B.

He had a singularly chequered career. As a commander of the fireship Cygnet he surrendered after a very slight

resistance to a French privateer. He was court-martialled for dereliction of duty in not setting fire to his ship before the
Frenchmen boarded her, found guilty, and sentenced to a fine of £1,000. and ten years' imprisonment in the Marshalsea.
In lt)08 he proceeded to Russia, engaged by the Tsar Peter, to .supei intend the naval and engineering works in that
country, to leave fourteen years later afraid for his life after humbly reminding the Great Tsar that he had only paid him
one year's salary. Subsequently he embarked upon the above unlucky venture (/>. N. B).

13154 PERRY (John, f.r.s.; Roy. College of Science) Applied Mechanics: a Treatise for

Students who have Time to work Experimental, Numerical, and Graphical Exercises, with 371
illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl.. With booklabel of, and a few MS. notes by, F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr.,

F.E.S., and author's auto., Ss 6d 1897
13155 New [latest] Edition, enlarged, with 372 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cL, 4s 6d 1901)

13156 The Calculus for Engineers, ivith 106 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., ds 6d (p. 7* 6d) 1897
13157 Tenth Impression [revised, with Appendix], with ] 06 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., is 6rf[19I0]

An excellent manual for those who have only an elementary knowledge of algebra and trigonometry.

13158 England's Neglect of Science, 8vo. c/., \s Qd 1900
13159 Long-Distance Telephony, 8vo. (pp.8), sewn, \s 6d 1893
13160 Spinning Tops, with 59 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cL, Is Qd S.P.CK., 1S90
13161 The Steam Engine and Gas and Oil Engines : a Book for Students who have Time

to make Experiments and Calculations [new Edition, corrected], ivith 325 illustrations, 8vo. cl.,

is (id {7s 6d nett) 1^04
13162 The Teaching of Mathematics, with Discussion, before the British Association,

Glasgow, 1901, post 8vo. cl. boards, with author's inscr., 2s 6d 1901
Added are : Remarks, by G. B. Matthews, F.R.S. (pp. 6), and 'The Cultivation of the IMathematieal Imagination ', by

Mary Evere.st Boole, Colchester, n. d.

13163 , J. GRAHAM, and C. W. HEATH : Liquid Friction, with folding plate, 8vo.

(pp. 18), se^vn, with Prof. Perry's inscr., \s Qd [1893]
13164 PERRY (Stephen Joseph, s.j., f.r.s.) Report of the Observations of the Total Solar

Eclipse of August 29, 1886, made at the Island of Carriacou, with plate and diagram, roy. 4to.

(pp. 12), sewn, with author's inscr.. Is Qd 1889
13165 PETAU (Denis, Latinc Dionysius Petavius, s.j.) I ranologion, sive Systema variorum

Authorum, qui de Sph^ra, ac Sideribus, eorumque Motibus Gra3ce commentati sunt: Geminus
et Achilles Tatius, Hipparchus,Ptolem^us,TheodorusGaza,Maximus,IsaacusArgyrus,
S. Andreas Cretexsis. Omnia vel Gr^ce ac Latine nunc primum edita, vel ante non edita;
accesserunt variarum Dissertationum Libri VIII ; with vignette on title and diagrams, thick roy.

folio, old vellum {fine copy) ; rare, £1. 10* Lutetice Paris., S. Cramoisy, 1630
Dedicated to Cardinal Richelieu, and valuable for first containing some of the authors mentioned in the title. The work

was reprinted in Amsterdam, 1703.
'11 fut admire de .son temps, au point qu'on frappa en son honneur une medaille avec ses mots: Au prince des

chronologistes.'— 7>/o(7/'. Gvn.

13166 PETERMANN (Andreas, Univ. Leipzig) Opuscula Medica atque Chimica, olim separatim,
nunc vero conjunctim edita, eorum Usui apprime inserventia qui Arti huic salubriori noviter se

manciparunt ; with portrait, large 12mo. old calf gilt, 4s Lipsiie, lltO
Nothing api>ears to be known of the author, who is not mentioned by Poggendorff, Kopp, and others.

13167 PETERS (Christian August Friedrich ; Sternwarte Altona) Numerus Constans
NuTATiONis, ex AscENSiONiBUS Rectis Stellae Polaris, in Specula Dorpatensi Annis 1822 ad
1838 Observatis deductus ; adjecta est Disquisitio Theoretica de Formula Nutationis, 4to.

(pp. 10.3), sewn, 55 St.-Petersbourg [Petrograd] , 1843
13168 PETERS (Christian Heinrich Friedrich; Director of the Observatory, Clinton, N.Y.)

Flamsteed's Stars * Observed, but not Existing', 4to. (pp. 15), sewn, Is 6c?

[Washington,] 1885
13169 Resultate aus Pendelbeobachtungen. I. und III. Abtheilung : Bestimmung

der Liinge des einfachen Sekundenpendels in Altona und Konigsberg, 2 parts 4to, (pp. 25), sewn.
Ss IKiel, 1880-1]
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13171 PETETIN (Jacques Henri Desire, m.d.) Nouveau Mecanisme de rELECTRiciTE, fonde
sur les Lois de I'l-.quilibre et du Mouvement, demontre par des Experiences qui renversent
le Systkme de I'Llectricite Positive et Negative; et qui etablissent ses Rapports avec le

Mecanisme Cache de, I'AlMANT, dont il explique les principaux Phenom^nes : et Theureuse
InHuence du Fluide Klectrique dans le Traitenient des Maladies Nerveuses; with \0 folding
plates, 8vo. sewn, 8* M Lyon, An 10 [1802]

luteresting for giving experiments to trace the cunnexton between electricity and ma°;netism.

13172 PETIT (Emma Gentille) Playing at Science [in Verse] : Recollections of a Course of

Lectures on Geology. Astronomy, etc., given by the Rector of St. Michael's, Lichfield, 3 parts

8vo. seirn, 3* Qd privately printed, 1876-9
Lichfield scientific poetry almost sugge.sting a reincarnation of Erasmus Uarwin.

13173 PETIT < Robert) How to Build an Aeroplane : translated by T. O'B. Hubbard and J. H.
Ledeboer, 2nd Edition, with 93 illustrations, 8vo. c/., '•Is 1911

13174 PETRI (Nicolas, Deventer) Practicque, om te Leeren Rekenen, Cypheren, ende
BoECKHOUWEN, met die Regel Coss, ende Geometrie seer profytelijcken voor alien Coop-
luyden, van nieus [sic] ghecorrigeert ende vermeerdert ; with finely engraved portrait by
H. GOLTZIUS, 2 folding plates, and numerous diagrams, 4 parts 12mo. in 1, l)lack letter ; old
white vellum (F. 194 v)anting) ; rare, £1. \bs z.p. [? Am8terdam'\, 1591

Unknown to Pogge.Klorflr, Graesse, Brunet, and others.
' Petri published an excellent treatise, which went through four [recti- five) editions. It deals with arithmetic and

geometry, as well as with l)ook-keepiug, and treats the subject succinctly and well. The improvements in the matter of
stock-taking and of making a peritxlical trial-bilanoe are incorporated. . . . Petri introduces for the first time two
important departures from the older methods. . . . He no longer journalises all transactions seriatini, but occasionally
groups the kindred items . . and takes a step towards the separation of the books of primary entry. He introduces an
' Expenses-Book*, and at the end of every montli transfers the total to cash account by means of thejournal. . . . Petri's

book is truly one of primary entry.'

—

Richard Itrown.

The above edition was unknown to Mr. Brown, who only quotes those of 1588, 1595, 1600, and ItiOJ. I'rof. de Morgan
only knew that of I'.'.ti;.

13175 PETTERSON (Oscar, Univ. Stockholm) NiLSON Memorial Lecture, with portrait, 8vo.

(pp. 18), sewn, \s 6d 11)00
Lars Froderik Xilson, k.i.s., was not only one of the greatest Swedish chemists of liis time, but his beautiful native

island of (iotliland owes to him its present position as a great producer of sugar-beet.

13176 PETTERSON (Sven Otto; U7iiv. Stockholm) Experimentelle Methoden und Unter-
SUCHUNGEN in der physikalischen Ciiemie. I—VI ; with 2 folding plates ^ 4to. (pp. 44), sewn,
3s 6^/ Upsala, 1879

'Of more importance have been the researches made with the object of determining melting point and heat of solidi-

fication (.AHpnO, e. n. tliose of Patterson and Nilson.'— P/-)/. E. v. Meyer.

13177 — Untersuchungen iiber die Molekijlarvolumina einiger Reihen von isomorplien
Salzen, 4to. (pp. 45), sewn, 3s Qd ibidem, 1873

13178 PETTIGREW (James Bell, m.d., f.r.p.) Animal Locomotion, or Walking, Swimming,
and Flying; with a Dissertation on Aeronautics, 2nd Edition, withS plates and 130 icoodcuts,

cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 5s) 1874
13179 PETTUS (Sir John ; f.r.s , M.P., Deputy Governor of the Royal Mines) Fleta Minor : the

Laws of Art and Nature ia Knowing, Judging, Assaying, Fining, Refining and Inlarging the
Bodies of confin'd Metals, in Two Parts. 1. Assays of Lazarus Erckern [sic]. Chief Prover
(or Assay-Master General of the Empire of Germany), in V. Books : originally written by him in

the Teutonick Language, and now translated into English. II. Essays on Metallick Words,
as a Dictionary to many pleasing Discourses, first edition, with fine portrait wt. 70 by R.
White, and 43 fine engravings on copper of metallurgical processes, large folio, fine AND EX-
CEPTIONALLY LARGE COPY in contemporary English calf (RARE), £3. 3s

printedfor the author, by Thomas Dawks, 1683
Copies having the portrait are especially rare. It is difi'erent from that in the Fodinx and less comely, as he has

developed an aggressive Roman nose. The above copy is unusually tall, and probably on Large Paper, although Lowndes
does not mention such.

13180 Another Copy, contemporary calf, rehacked {portrait ivanting, but a fine and TALL
COPY), £1. 12* 6fl?

13181 Another Copy, also wanting the portrait, new hf. calf antique, £1. Il5 6rf

The first 377 pp. contain the only English translation ever published of Ercker's cla.s8ic work. (v. .Vo. 759'2, ante). The
dictionary of mining terms is the first publislied in the language.

13182 Reprint, with 43 fine, engravings on copper, folio, old calf, newly reba^ked {portrait

wanting and title mounted, but a large copy), £1. 5* Stephen Bateman, 1686
13183 '- FoDiN.E Regales : or the History, Laws, and Places of the Chief Mines and Mineral

Works in England, Wales, and the English Pale in Ireland ; as also of the Mint and
Mony ; with a Clavis explaining some ditlicult Words relating to Mines, etc., with beautiful por-
trait BY W. Sherwin {splendid impression), and 4 fine engravings on copper (2 full-page of
Mines), folio, old calf (small part of blank margin torn out of portrait, but A LARGE AND SOUND
COPY) ; VERY RARE, £2. 12* 6d T. Basset, 1670

This rare work is verj valuable for giving an account of the state of mining in England during the XVIIth. Century.
It was undertaken at the request of Prince Rupert and Lord Shaftesbury. Large extracts from it are given in Hunt's
' British Mining'.

The fine portrait is to be found only in a few copies of the work, it having evidently been subject to the ravages of the
grangerizer or print-seller of the past. It is of a much earlier period of his life than that to the ' Fleta Minor' {supra),

and is not mentioned in />. N. 11.

13184 Reprint of the First Part, 12mo. sewn (hole through last 6 11), 12s 6d F. Collins, 1706
Added to the above is: 'Observations made by J. H. mostly in the year 1700' (pp. 1-100, without title), which deals

chierty on Cornish Minino.
13185 PEWTNER (W.) Comprehensive Specifier : a Guide to the Practical Specitication of every

Kind of Building-ArtiHcers' Work, edited by WiLLIAM YoUNG, or. Svo. cl., 2s (p. 6*) 1870
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13187 PETTY (Sir William, f.r.s.) The Discourse made before the Royal Society the 26. of

November 1674 concerning the Use of Duplicate Proportion in sundry Important Particulars ;

with a New Hypothesis of Springing or Elastique Motions, 24mo. contemporary calf {blank

portion of last I. missing, some II. waterstained, and title soiled) ; rare, 15^

John Martyn, Printer to the Royal Soc, 1674
Interesting for containing some extraordinary and interesting speculations i'u molecular physics. In 'his dedication to

the Duke of Newcastle the author states the work to contain three parts :
' I, an Endeavour to explain the intricate

Notions, or Fhilosophia Prima of Place, Time, Motion, and Electricity ; II. to excite the World to the study of a little

Mathematicks by shewing the use of Duplicate Proportions in some of the most weighty of Humane Affairs ; III. Chymerical
Speculations, to consider such points and proportions, even in Atoms (such, whereof perhaps a Million do not make up
one visible Corpusailam,) as may give an intelligent Account of the Xexures, Mixtures, and Mobilities of all parts of the
Universe.

'

13188 PETZHOLDT (Georg PaulAlexander ; Univ. Dorpat) Die Agrikulturchemie in populiiren

Vorlesungen, 2. umgearbeitete Auflage ; with woodcuts, 8vo. sewn, 2s Leipzig, 1846
13189 Lectures to Farmers on Agricultural Chemistry, post 8vo. cL, '2s Qd 1845

13190 PETZVAL (Joseph) iNTEGRATIONderLINEARENDlFFERENTIALGLEICHUNGENmitCONSTANTEN
und veranderlichen Coefficienten, Lieferung 1-3; with plate, in one vol. 4to. hf. calf neat.

Is Gd (p. M. 28.30 sewn) Wien, 1851-5

13191 PEXJERBACH, Lati7iePURBAOHIUS (Georgr) Theoric^ Nov.e Planetarum, ab Erasmo
Reinholdo Salueldensi pluribus Figuris auctce, et illustratse Scholiis, quibus studiosi pr.Tparentur,
ac inuitentur ad Leetionem ipsius Ptolem.^i ; recens editre et auctse novis Scholiis in Theoria
Solis ab ipso Autore Incerta item Methodica TractATio de Illuminations Lun^; with 3
plates and numerous other woodcuts and diagrams, 12mo. old vellum {one corner partly water-
stained, otherwise a very sound and clean copy), I8s 6d Parisiis, C. Ferier, 1557

The editor, Erasmus Reinhold, was professor of higher mathematics in the University of Wittenberg, and, according to
Poggendorff, one of the first adherents of the Copernican system, and the first to mention, in the above work, the camera
obscura, but in an imperfect state (v. Porta, Ao. 13517 post). At end is : Theorica Mot us Octavit Spha?rjii.

13192 Tractatus super Proposition es Ptolem^i de Sinubus et Chordis; item Compositio
Tabularum Sinuum per Joannem de Regiomonte, cum Tabulis Sinuum Duplices per
eundem Regiomontanum, editio princeps; with diagrams, folio, parchment {water-stained, out
a sound copy) ; rare, £1.1* Norimbergae, Johan. Petreius, 1541

The first satisfactory table of sines ever published, ar.d one of the author's most celebrated works. A full account of
it will be found in Prof. Cantor's VorksKugen iiher Geschich'e dp.r Mathematik, Vol. II.

' Lesdeux hommes a qui les mathematiques doivent le plus dans le XV'e siecle, sont Purbach et Regtomontanus. Ce ne
sera pas concevoir d'eux une idee trop avantageuse, que de les regarder les vrais restaurateurs de ses sciences, et surtout
de I'astronomie '.

—

Montuda.
The author was a native of Peuerbach, a market town of Upper Austria, whence his name

;
professor of mathematics in

the university of Vienna, and the teacher of Regiomontanus,

13193 PFAFF (Christian Heinrich, Univ. Kiel) Revision der Lehre vom Galvano-Voltaismus,
mit besonderer Riicksicht auf Faraday's, de la Rive's, Becquerel's, Karsten's u. a. neueste Arbeiten ;

withfolding plate, 8vo. scum, Ts 6d Altona, 1837
13194 Another Copy, boards {nice copy), 8s 6d

The author was one of the earliest and foremost supporters of the contact theory of voltaic electricity, and much of the
work is directed against the chemical theory advanced (by Wollaston, Fabbroni, and Ritter) to account for electric
action. He also revised Volta's contact series, and was one of the few who appreciated the importance of Ohm's discovery.

13195 PFAFF (Friedrich, Univ. Erlangen) Die Naturkrafte in den Alpen ; oder physikalische
Geographic des Alpengebirges ; with diagrams and woodcuts, post 8vo. hf calf extra {nice copy),
^ 6<^ Milnchen, 1877

13196 PFAFF (Johann Wilhelm Andreas, Univ. Erlangen) Betrachtungen iiber die Spirale ;

with plate, 4to. (pp. 14), sewn, 2s [.'Milnchen, 1832]
Not noticed by Poggendorff.

13197 PFAUNDLER (Leopold v. ; Univ. Graz) Die Entwerthung der Materie, post 8vo.
(pp. 32), sewn, \s Qd Wien, 1888

13198 PFEFFINGER (Jean Frederic) Fortification Nouvelle, ou Recueil de differentes
Manieres de Fortifier en Europe, nouvelle Edition; with frontispiece, vignette on title, and 46
folding copperplates, 8vo. boards, uncut, with auto, of [Gen.l Robert Melville [F.R.S. , 1723-1809,
inventor of a naval gun], 5s Qd La Haye, 1740

—,T "^'^^ ""'^^ ^^*^ unknown to Querard. The Biographie Gencrale only mentions an edition of 1C!»S.

13199 PHELPS (Robert, Trinity Coll., Cantab.) Elementary Treatise on Optics, intended
chiefly to elucidate the Principles of the Construction of Telescopes, and some other Optical
Instruments, w.th 69 diagrams, 8vo. boards, uncut {scarce), 5s Cambridge, 1835

TT>T»-Ei /TT
"^^ ^^^^ Cambridge text-book of geometrical optics.

13200 PHILLIPPES (Henry, Philo-Nauticus) The Sea-Man's Kalender: or. an Ephemerides of
the Sun, Moon, and certain of the most notable Fixed Stars, also a Table of the Longitude and
Latitude of all the most eminent Places of the World, first calculated by John Tap, corrected,
with many Additions, viz. New Exact Tables of the North Star ; New Tables of 65 of the
principal Fixed Stars, etc., with a Discovery of a Way to Find the Long Hidden Secret of
Longitude, by Henry Bond, all which are now newly calculated and corrected, and many Rules
and Tables added, ivith woodcuts {with the full-page one on p. \\ intact), sm. 4to. large and sound
copy in contemporary sheep {back damaged) ; rare, with Tixall Library label £1. 155

,,^.

'

,. W.Godbidfor E. Hurlock, 1614
It is a Compendium (if well understood) of the whole Art of Navigation. But its chiefest excellency consists in the

Astronomical part thereof
; the Tables whereof are so plain and full, and well ordered, that there never were the like inany Uook. —Address to the Ingenious Sea-nmn. At end is a table, giving the latitude and longitude of over 1000 places, by

T. Stern, globe-maker. = «:-
o t'

>
j

The work was unknown to Lowndes, while Watt only quotes an edition of 1000. There was no copy of any edition in
the Scott Library, nor is there one in that of the Institution of Naval Architects.
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13202 PFORDTEN (Otto Freiherr v. ; Univ. Strasbourg) Zur NOMENCLATUR der anorganischen
Verbindungen, 8vo. (pp. 9), seivn. Is Berlin, 1889

13203 PHILIPPS (Henry) The Purchaser's Pattern, shewing the true Value of Land or
Houses, by Lease or otherwise also Tables of Interest and Rebate at 6 per Cent.

;

the Measuring of Land, Board, and Timber, and the false Methods us'd by many therein.

Also the Art of Gauging much enlarg'd with many other Rules about Weights and Measures,
Tables of the Excise of Beer and Ale, Tables of Accounts, etc. etc. ; 6th Edition, much
inlarg'd, 24mo. old sheep {last I. mounted), 8s 6d 1721
a rare work, nnknown to Lowndes and Prof, de Morgan.
The above copy belongeil to, and bears tlie armorial bookplate (slightly damaged) of, John Perceval, first Earl of

Egmont, F.R.s. (li)8S-1748), who together with General Oglethorpe established the Colony of Geor(;ia.

13204 PHILIPS (Caspar) Wis- Meet- en Doorzicht-kundige Handleiding, volgens welke men
ten alien Tyde en Plaatse den Stand der ZONNE en Maane ; de Verlichting der Voorwerpen
door dezelven ; de Strekking en Lengten van derzelver Slagschaduwen, gemaklyk vinden, en in

Perspectiefsche Regelen overbrengen en bepaalen kan ; with 8folding copperplates, 8vo. boards,
uncut, \0s %d Amsterdam, 1786

Including interesting problems in Diallinn;. The author is not mentioned by Poggendorft' and other bibliographers.

13205 PBDCLLIPPS (Q. Jenkin, f.g.s., latefrom Comuxill) System of Mining Coal and Metalli-
ferous Veins fully explained ; with Compendium of General Principles, Productive, Consump-
tion, and incidental Statistics of Coal, and Geological and Mineralogical Observations, with 5
folding plates, post 8vo. cl. (scarce), &s Philadelphia, 1858

Suggestions from English practice for American mining, then comparatively in its infancy.

13206 PHILLIPS (Francis C, Western Univ., Allegheny City) The Composition and Fuel Value
of Natural Gas, 8vo. (pp. 41), sewn. Is 6d

'

Harrisburg, 1887

13207 PHILLIPS (Henry Joshua, f.i.c.) Engineering Chemistry, comprising Methods of

Analysis and Valuation of the j)rincipal Materials used in Engineering Work, with 33 woodcuts,
cr. 8vo. cl, 35 (p. 10* 6fl?) 1891

13208 Third [latest] Edition, enlarged, with 82 illustrations, thick 8vo. cl., ds (p. 10* (yd

nett) 1902
13209 PHILLIPS (John) General History of Inland Navigation, Foreign and Domestic : a

complete Account of the Canals already executed in England, with Considerations on those
projected, with Practical Observations [also Addenda and Second Addenda], with large
coloured folding Tnap of all canals in England, and \fine copperplates of canal works, thick 4to.

old tree-calf gilt, saffron edges {nice copy), 15s 1792[-4]
'Containing much useful information on canals at that time completed, or in process of construction, the cost of

co!»struction, freights, etc.'—Z). N. B.

13210 PHILLIPS (John, f.r.s., Prof. Geology, Oxon.) Figures and Descriptions of the Palaeozoic
Fossils of Cornwall, Devon, and West Somerset, with 60 lithographs, 8vo. cl., uncut (scarce),

lOs 6d 1841
1.3211 A Guide to Geology, 5th Edition, with A plates and 50 woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. cl., '2s 1864

13212 Illustrations of the Geology of Yorkshire ; or a Description of the Strata and
Organic Remains of the Yorkshire Coast, first edition, with 14 lithographic plates offossils, 9
coloured plates of sections, and coloured geological map, 4to., hf. calfgilt (SCARCE), £1. Is

York, 1829
13213 Second Edition : Part I : The Yorkshire Coast, second Edition [revised]. Part II

:

The Mountain Limestone District, with 36 lithographic plates of fossils, Jl coloured plates

of sections, and 2 maps (1 coloured), 2 vols. 4to. boards, uncut (SCARCE), £1. 15* 1835-6

13214 Part I : The Yorkshire Coast, third [last] Edition, by R. Etheridge, with
coloured folding map, 28 plates (some coloured)^ and numerous woodcuts, 4to. cl. (scarce), £1. 1*

1875
13215 Manual of Geology, Practical and Theoretical, with coloured frontispiece and 31

Q

woodcuts, thick cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d 1855
13216 [New Edition], edited by Robert Etheridge and Harry Govier Seeley, ff.r.s.,

with coloured frontispiece, 36 plates^ numerous woodcuts, and coloured map, 2 thick vols. 8vo. cl.,

uncut (o.p.), £1. Is (p. £2. 12*) 1885
Last edition of one of the best text-books on the subject.

13217 Report on the Probability of the Occurrence of Coal and other Minerals in the
Vicinity of Lancaster, with 9 coloured plates of sections, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, 5s Lancaster, 1837

13218 A Treatise of Geology, forming the Article in the Seventh Edition of the Encyclo-
pjedia Britannica, unth 2 folding plates of btaffa and 16 woodcuts, large post 8vo. d., 3s Edin., 1838

13219 Vesuvius, unth ^ plates, 35 woodcuts, and 2 m^ps, large cr. 8vo. cl.. As (p. 10* &d)

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1869
' More than one of his books still hold a high place in geological literature '.

—

Prof. Bonney, F.R.S. He was the first to
propose the terms pahi^ozoic, raesozoic, and caenozoic.

13220 PHILLIPS (John Arthur ; f.r.s.) On the Composition and Origin of the Waters of a
Salt Spring in Huel Seton Mine [Camborne], withfolding plcUe and 2 woodcuts, Svo. (pp. 11),

sewn, with author's inscr., 2s 1873
13221 Elements of Metallurgy : a Practical Treatise on the Art of Extracting Metals from

their Ores, with 205 woodcuts, thick roy. Svo. cl., 6s 6d (p. £1. 14*) 1874
13222 Another Copy, cl. (binding badly damaged), 5s
13223 Second Edition, revised and enlarged by the Author and Hilary Bauerman, f.g.s.,

ivith 2folding plates, and 232 woodcuts, thick roy. 8vo. cl., 15s (p. £1. 16s) 1887
44
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13225 PHILLIPS (John Arthur; f.r.s.) Manual of Metallurgy, or Practical Treatise on the

Chemistry of Metals, with 215 woodcuts, thick post 8vo. cL, 2s 6cl 1852
13226 Another Copy, hf. morocco {stamp on title), Ss

13227 Second Edition, enlarged, icith 218 woodcuts, thick post 8vo. hf. morocco {stamp on
title), Ss 6d 1854

13228 Another Copy, cL, 3s

13229 The Mining and Metallurgy of Gold and Silver, with front., 7 plates, 84 woodcuts,
and map, sq. roy. 8vo. hf. morocco {scarce), 12s (p. £1. lis Qd) 1867

13230 Note on the Composition of certain Mine Waters, 8vo. (pp. 4), sewn, icith author's
inscr.. Is 1874

13231 Trea-TISE on Ore Deposits, with 95 woodcuts, and map, roy. 8vo. cl., 8s (p. £1. 5s) 1884
13232 , and John DARLINGTON: Records of Mi jjing and Metallurgy ; or Facts and

Memoranda for the Mine Agent and Smelter, with full-page and other woodcuts, post 8vo. cl.

{scarce), 6s 1857
Including a valuable ' Historical Notice ' (pp. 40), ' the result of a considerable amount of research, and presenting in

a tabular form a large collection of analyses of various ancient alloys.'—Pre/ace.
This work was unknown to the author's biographer in IJ. X. B.

13233 PHILLIPS (Sir Richard; publisher ; Radical ; Sheriff of London ; paradoxer ; more than a
matchfor George Borrow) Essays on the Proximate Mechanical Causes of the General
Phenomena of the Universe, with diagrams, 12mo. boards {rare), 8s 6rf 1818

'A pretentious volume on the principle of universal causation, which provoked De Morgan's anger. . . . Christopher
North called Phillips ' a dirty little Jacobin ', with no literary ability and absurd scientific views.'— 7). N. B.

Readers of ' Lavengro ' will recall the wicked publisher's successful exploitation of his redoubtable author.

13234 Twelve Essays on the Proximate Causes of the Material Phenomena of the
Universe, with illustrative Notes, with 4 folding copperplates, besides diagrams, 8vo. boards,
uncut (scarce), 16s Qd 1821

a greatly enlarged edition of the above Essays.
' Phillips was not only an anti-Newtonian but carried to a fearful excess the notion that statesmen and Newtonians

were in league to deceive the world. . . . The schoolmen, and the ' philosophical trinity of gravitating force, projectile
force, and void space ' were the bogies of his life. ... He had four valuable qualities : honesty, zeal, ability, and courage.
He applied them all to teaching matters about which he knew nothing, and gained himself an uncomfortable life and a
ridiculous memory.'

—

Prof, de Morgan.

13235 [ ] The Wonders of the Telescope ; or a Display of the Starry Heavens and of the
System of the Universe : calculated to promote and simplify the Study of Astronomy ; neAv

Edition, with H folding plates, cr. 8vo. boards, 4s 1809
Including a good folding view of Sir William Herschel's 40-feet reflector with its cumbrous staging.

13236 PHILLIPS (Richard, f.r.s., p.c s.) Researches on the Chemical Equivalents of certain
Bodies, 4to. (pp. 6), sewn, Ss Qd 1839

Written in support of Front's theory that all atomic weights are simple multiples of that of hydrogen. The author
gives here the atomic weights of H, O, N, and Cl as 1, 8, 14, and 36.

13237 PHILLIPS (Samuel E., f.c.s.) An Attempt to Understand the Material Nature of
Electricity, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is Qd 1887

Interesting as one of the hypotheses preceding the electron theory.

13238 PHILLIPS (William ; f.r.s. ; bookseller, George Yard, Lombard St.) Description of the OxYD
of Tin, the Production of Cornwall, of the Primitive Crystal and its Modifications, in-
cluding an Attempt to ascertain with Precision the Admeasurement of the Angles by Means of

the Reflecting Goniometer of Dr. Wollaston, with a Series of its Crystalline Forms and
Varieties, 12 copperplates containing 235 diagrams, 4to. (pp. 41), seiun, 5s 1814

' Though actively engaged in trade, he devoted his leisure to the pursuit of natural science, and attained a high
position as a mineralogist, in which study he made great use of the goniometer, then recently invented by W. H,
Wollaston, his success with it being mentioned by William Whewell in his History of the Iiuluctivr Sciences.'—D. iv. B.

13239 Elementary Introduction to the Knowledge of Mineralogy, with the Places and
Circumstances in which Minerals are found, and especially the Localities of British Minerals,
3rd Edition, enlarged, with numerous woodcuts, large post 8vo. boards, uncut, Ss 1823

13240 Fourth Edition, considerably augmented by Robert Allen, f.r.s. e., ^vith numerous
vjoodcuts, thick post 8vo. boards, uncut, 4s 1837

13241 Fifth [last] Edition, with extensive Alterations and Additions, by H. J. Brooke and
W. H. Miller, ff.r.s., with 647 woodcuts, large post 8vo. (pp. 712), cl., 5s 1852

' An extraordinary treasure of crystallographic facts.'— !>/•. Wli'-vell. 'A monument to Miller's name, though he
almost expunged Phillips's name from it.'— Pro/. Story Maskdunc, F.R.S.

13242 Outlines of Mineralogy and Geology, 3rd Edition, with Additions, 4 plates, post
8vo. boards, uncut, 2s 1818

13243 A Selection of Facts from the best Authorities, arranged so as to form an Outline of

the Geology of England and Wales, with plate and geological map {both coloured andfolding),
and large folding table, fcap. 8vo. hf morocco gilt {scarce), 7s 6c? 1818

' His most important contribution to geology, which became the basis of a .ioint work by the Rev. William Daniel
Conybeare and himself, entitled ' Outlines of the Geology of England and Wales'.'

—

D. N. B.

13244 PHILOSOPHICAL SOCIETY of GLASGOW (ROYAL), Proceedings of the, com-
plate from 1866-7 to 1911-12 (vv. VI No. 3—XLIII), and Index to w. I—XX, tvith

maps, and numerous woodcut portraits, 'plates, and diagrams, 18 vols. 8vo.eZ., and the

rest in parts, sewn as issued {wanting Vol VIII No. 1), £5. 15^ Glasgow, 1867-1912

13245 Another Set, from 1880 (v. XIII) to 1907-8 (v. XXXIX), 14 vols. 8vo.

cl., and the rest in parts, sewn as issued, £3. 15^ ihidem^ 1880-1908

TRANSACTIONS of the ROYAL SOCIETY— r. Royal Society of London,
post.
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13247 PHILOSOPHICAL MAGAZINE (The), comprehending the Various Branches of

Science, the Liberal and Fine Arts, Agriculture, Manufactures, and Commerce,
from the Beginning in 1798 to 1803, icith numerous copperplates (many folding), 15
vols. Svo. hf. calf {wanting vv. IV and VIII and title to v. XV ; the plates bound
separately in 2 vv.) ; RARE, £3. 3s 1798-1803

a long series to may, 1900:

13248 , or Annals of Chemistry, Mathematics, Astronomy, Natural Hist-

ory, and General Science, edited by Richard Taylor, Richard Phillips, Sir David
Brewster, Sir Robert Kane, W. Francis, G. F. Fitzgerald, John Jolt, and Lord
Kelvin, complete from 1832 to May, 1900, vV-r., Third Series (London and Edinburgh
Philosophical Magazine and Journal of Science), 37 v., '32-50: Fourth Series
(London, Edinburgh, and Dublin Philosophical Magazine), 50 v., '51-75: Fifth
Series, vv. 1-49, '76-1900—in all 136 vole. 8vo., with hundreds of fine plates, portraits,

and woodcuts ; '6rd and Aiili Series, 87 vols, in sound hf. rusda, bth Series, vv. 1-41 in

hf. calf, and vv. 42-49 in parts as issued (a fine and extensive series) ; EXTREMELY
RARE, £145. lb'32-1900
a great publication, ranking hardly second to the Philosophical Transactions [q. v. post] of the Royal Society

themselves, and thus indispensable to any great scientific library.

13249 Fourth Series, Vols. XXII—XXXII, with numerous plates {many folding
or coloured) and other illustrations, 11 vols. 8vo. hf. calf {backs rubbed and some joints

cracked), £6. 6s 1861-6

13250 Fifth Series, Vols. XXXI—XLIV, with numerous plates {many coloured

or folding) and other illustrations, 14 vols. 8vo. hf. calf 7ieat {last 2 v. in parts),

£10. lO.v 1891-7
13251 PHIPSON jThomas Lambe, f.c.s.) Analyse de quelques Substances Minerales, roy.

Svo. (pp. 4), unbound, Is [Bruxelles], s. d.

13252 Boiler Deposits : on the Chemical Nature of various kinds of Boiler Incrustations,
and on some of the Methods proposed to remedy them, Svo. (pp. 12), se2vn. Is 6d 1868

Advocating the u^e of pure carbonate of soda,

13253 Sur les BoLETS Bleuissants : Etude de la Formation de Principes Colorants chez
plusieurs Champignons, Svo. (pp. 8), seum. Is Qd Bruxelles, 1860

13254 Description of a New Apparatus for producing Sulphuretted Hydrogen, Svo.

(pp. 2), unbound, \s Gd n. d.

13255 Essay on the Agricultural Uses of Salt, showing its Chemical Value as a Food for

Animals and Plants, and defining its Effects as Manure, Svo. (pp. 23), sewn, 2s [c. 1863]
Awarded a prize by the Society of Arts.

1S256 La Force Catalytique, ou ^^tudes sur les Phdnomfenes de Contact, 4to. (pp. 34),

boards, with author's inscr., 4* Qd Harlem, 1858
This raeiiioir was awarded the prize by the Hollandsche Maatschappij der Wetenschappen.

13257 Sur une Matiere Colorante extraite du Rhamnus Frangula (Bourdaine), roy.

Svo. (pp. 3), unbound, \s [Bruxelles], s. d.

1.3258 Memoirs sur la F^cule et les Suhstances qui peuvent la remplacer dans I'lndustrie,

roy. Svo. (pp. 29), seivn, 2s ibidem, 1855-tt

13259 On NOCTILUCINE, the Phosphorescent Principle of Luminous Animals, Svo. (pp. 6),

sewn, 2s 1875
An account of the author's supposed discovery of animal phosphorescence in the shape of noctihtcine, 'a fluid nitro-

genous substance, slightly viscous or oily in appearance.' It contains interesting observations, although its date was
too early to guess at a bacteriological origin.

13260 NOTE on the Absorption Spectra yielded by certain Organic Substances, with 12
woodcuts of spectra, Svo. (pp. 4), sewn. Is 6d 1869

13261 Note on the Bicarbonate of Ammonia of the Chinca Isles, Svo. (pp. 3), sewn,
Is [c. 1863]

13262 Note sur les Spectres d'ABSORPTiON produits par les Solutions de certaines Sub-
stances Organiques ; with 12 woodcuts ofspectra, roy. Svo. (pp. 4), unbound, Is 6d [Bruxelles, 1869]

The original form of tlie above ' Note on the Absorption Spectra'.

13263 Note on Vegetable Ivory, Svo. (p. 1), unbound. Is n. d.

13264 Sur une Nouvelle Roche, de Formation recente, sur le Littoral de la Flandre
Occidentale, 4to. (pp. 3), sewn, with author's inscr.. Is 6d 1857

13265 Sur quelques Ph^nomenes M6t6orologiques observe sur le Littoral de la Flandre
Occidentale, 4to. (pp. 4), seum. Is 6d 1857

13266 Phosphorescence, or the Emission of Light by Minerals, Plants, and Animals,
withfrontispiece, and 29 woodcuts, fcap. Svo. cl. (scarce), io* 6d 1862

At end is an interesting bibliography (pp. 8) of 50 authors who wrote on the subject fh)m 1640 to 1859. Some of the
works have interesting notes added.

13267 De la Phosphorescence en g^ncSral, et des Insectes Phosphoriques en particulier,

roy. Svo. (pp. 16), sewn, Ss Bruxelles, 1858
This brochure was afterwards enlarged into * Phosphorescence ' (supra).

13268 Protoctista, ou la Science de la Creation au Point de Vue de la Chimie et de la.

Physiologie, roy. Svo. (pp. 8), sewn, Is 6d ib,, 1S6L
44 *
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13270 PHIPSON (Thomas Lambe, f.c.s.) Recherches Nouvelles sur le Phosphore, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 8), sewn, 2s Bruxelles, 1856

13271 On SOMBRERITE, 8vo. (pp. 3), sewn, Is n. d.

13272 On the Transformations of Citric, Butyric, and Valerianic Acids, with Refer-

ence to the Artificial Production of Succinic Acid, 8vo. (pp. 2), sewn, \s n.d.

13273 On Vanadium Ochre and other Sources of Vanadic Acid, 8vo. (pp.4), sewn, IsQd n.d.

13274 PHIPSON (Wilson Weatherly, c.e.) Remarks on Ventilation, with Abstracts from
"

official Reports on the Combination of Ventilation and Warming System van Hecke, 8vo.

(pp. 19), sewn, \s M 1859

a3275 PHOTOG-RAPHIC JOURNAL (The Liverpool and Manchester), New Series, Vols.

I—II, with woodcuts, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. hf. morocco gilt (scarce), I2s Qd Liverpool, 1857-8

Including original contributions by A. F. J. Claudet, f.r.s., Sir William Crookes, p.r.s., W. R. Grove, M. H. N.

Story-Maskyelyne, and H. Fox Talbot, ff.r.s., a reprint of the Brewster-Wheatstone correspondence on the invention of

the stereoscope, etc. etc. etc.

13276 NEWS (The) : a Weekly Record of the Progress of Photography, edited

by Sir William Crookes, p.r.s., G. Wharton Simpson, etc., from 1862 to 1875

(Vols. 6-19), ivith numerous illustrations, 14 vols. 4to. hf, calf gilt (v. 1, d.) ;
nice

SET, £2. 105 1862-75

13277 NOTES: JOURNAL of the Photographic Society of Scotland and of the Man-
chester Photographic Society, edited by Thomas Sutton, from the Beginning in 1856 to

1860, with woodcuts, 5 vols. roy. 8vo. hf. morocco gilt (scarce), £1. 10* 1856-60
Including original contributions by Sir David Brewster, Sir Edward Frankland, J. P. Joule, ff.r.s., and many other

authorities. , . . , r^ , ,

13278 SOCIETY of LONDON, The Journal of the, containing the Transactions of the

Society, and a General Record of Photographic Art and Science, edited by Arthur Henfrey,
F.R.S. , from the Beginning in 1854 to 1859, with numerous woodcuts, 5 vols. roy. 8vo. hf.

morocco gilt (backs slightly rubbed) ; SCARCE, £1. 5* 1854-9

13279 Volumes I—III only, 3 vols. roy. 8vo. in 2, hf. calf, I5s 1854-7

These scarce volumes contain original contributions by J. Latimer Clark, f.r.s.. Sir William Crookes, p.r.s., Sir John
Herschel, Dr. John Percy, John Tyndall, and Sir Charles Wheatstone, ff.r.s.

13280 PHOTOGRAPHY : its History and Applications, from * The British Quarterly Review
',

8vo. (pp. 47), sewn, 2s 1866

13281 PHYSICAL LABORATORY (The National) : Collected Researches, Vols. I—VI, with

plates and charts (some folding), and numerous diagrams, 6 vols. roy. 4to. sewn, £1. Is 1905-10

13282 : Report for the Year 1907, with 20 plates (2 folding), 4to. (pp. 97), sewn, 2s

Teddington, 1908

13283 : Report for I^IO, with \ plates (2folding), and A diagrams, 4to. (pp. 102), sewn, 2s ih., 1911

A complete set to august, 1913

:

13284 PHYSICAL SOCIETY of LONDON, Publications of the, complete from their

Beginning in 1874 to Augrnst, 1913 (as below), loith numerous folding plates and

woodcuts, 25 vols. roy. 8vo. 26 vv. in hf. calf gilt, and the rest in parts, sewn (a sound

library set), £16. 1874-1913
Contents :—Proceedings, 25 v., 1874-1913: Abstracts of Physical Papers from Foreign Sources, 3v,, '95-7:

Physical Memoirs, etc., 5 parts in 1 vol., 'S8-94.

The 'Memoirs' contain: Studies on Electric Boundary-Layers, by H. v. Helmholtz, '79: On the Thermodynamics
of Chemical Processes, by the same, 3 parts, '82-3 : Further Researches respecting the Electrolysis of Water, by the

same, '87 : On the Conduction of Electricity in Gases, by W. Hittorf, 3 parts, '79 : Radiant Electrode Matter, and
the so-called Fourth State, by J. Paluj, n. d. : The Continuity of tlie Liquid and Gaseous States, by D.J. v. d. Waals
[translated by R. Threlfall and J. F. Adair], n. d. : List of the Chief Memoirs on the Physics of Matter, by R. A.
Lehfeldt I uterisciv€cl '04

13285 !— ANOTHER SET, includiner the Extra Publications, complete from their

Beginning in 1874 to 1912 (v. XXIY), with numerous folding plates and woodcuts,

23 vols. roj. 8^0. in 20, cl., and the rest sewn as issued (scarce), £15. 1874-1912
Contents :—Proceedings, 24 v., 1874—1912 : Abstracts, 3 v., '95-7 : Physical Memoirs, etc. [Helmholtz. On the

Cliemical Relations of Electrical Currents (pp. 110) : Hittorf. On the Conduction of Electricity in Gases. Paluj.

On Radiant Electrode Matter (pp. 222) : Van der Waals. On the Continuity of the Liquid and Gaseous States of

Matter (pp. 164^], 3 parts, '88-94.

Extra Publications :—The Scientific Papers of Sir Charles Wheatstone, F.R.8., '79: The Scientific Papers of J. P,

Joule, F.R.S., 2 v. '84-7: List of the Chief Memoirs on the Physics of Matter, compiled by R. A. Lehfeldt, '94.

13236 ANOTHER SET, containing the Proceedings, from the Beginning to 1907

(Vol. XX, pt. V), vv. 1-15 in 10 v. cl, and the rest in parts, and Physical Memoirs,

3 parts, sewn, £10. 10s 1874-1907

13287 A SERIES, containing the Proceedings, from 1879 (Vol. II) to 1907

(Vol. XX, pt. V), vv. 2-11 in cl, and the rest in parts, and Physical Memoirs, Nos. 1

and 3, 2 parts, sewn, £9. 1879-1907
The advertisers also have for sale a number of shorter series and single volumes, particulars and prices of which

may be had on application.

13288 PIANCIANI (Giambattista ; Collegio Romano) Esperienze e Congetture sulla Forza
Magnetica, roy. 4to. (pp. 18), seivn, ivith authors inscr. to the Duca di Bignano, 3s Modena, 1840

13289 Saggio d'AppLiCAZiONE del Principio dell' Induzione Elettro-Dinamica a' i

Fenomeni Elettro-Fisioligici, ed in particolare a quelli delle Torpedini, 4to. (pp. 43), seicn,

with author's inscr. to the Duca di Bignano, 4* ibidem, 1839
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13291 PHOSPHORUS :—Des Phosphores et des Lampes Perpetuelles ; vrith ^plates of antique
lamps, post 8vo. hf. cl. neat (RARE), \Ss Qd [c. 1720]

Pp. l-2(!'.> contain an account of Phosphopus and Phosphorescence, and are interesting for giving a resume of
practically everything then known on the subject. They include a reprint of the account of Wilhelm Homberg's-
discovery of the phosphorescence of molten chloride of calcium [named after him Homberg's phosphorate), as contained iii

the ' Mt-moires' of the Academie Royale des Sciences of 1093, chapters on the phosphorescence of the sea, glowworms.,
luminous plants, diamonds, etc. etc.

Pp. 270-392 contain an historical account of perpetual lamps. In the last chapter (pp. 372-92) the anonymous author
claims that ' depuis I'invention des phosphores, on doit couvenir qu'il n'est pas absolument impossible de faire des.
lampes perpetuelles, surtout par la voye de hi chymie.' The work has no title. On p. 1 is printed at bottom ' Tome IV.

13292 PIAZZI (Giuseppe; Orel. Theat., Speeola di Palermo) SuU' Orologio Italiano, ed Europeo :

RiFLESSiONi
; printed on large and thick paper, withfolding plate, large 8vo. contemporary Italian

calf extra, inlaid vnth red morocco, and arms on sides (fine copy), \2s %d Palermo, 1798
The gifted, painstaking, and paradoxical Professor Piazzi Smyth took his second name from Father Piazzi.

13293 [PICAB.D (Jean, Prieur de VilU ; de VAcademie des Sciences)] L'ECOLE des Arpenteurs ; oh
Ton enseiijne toutes les Pratiques de Geometric, qui sont necessairesa un Arpenteur; ony aajoftte
uii Abrege du NiVELLEMENT, avec les Proprietez des Eaux, et les Manieres de les jauger ou
niesurer ; aussi une M6thode . . . pour faire des Toisez, pour toiser la Solidite des Terres, et
jauger les Tonneaux ;

2« Edition, auginent(^e [par Philippe de La Hire]; with numerous dia-
grams, 12mo. old calf gilt, with bookplate of Philip 2nd Earl Stanhope, F.B.S. [rare), 8s 6rf 1692

• On y trouvera une methode nouvelle de tirer la racine quarree et cubique d'uu nombre par la seule division a I'ordi-
naire.'

—

Avert issetnent.

It was translated into German by Johann Heinrich Lambert.
13294 PICCOLOMINI (Alessandro ; Arcivescovo di Patrasso) La Prima [e la Seconda] Parte

della FiLOSOFiA Naturale ; finely printed in italics, with vignette on titles, 2 vols. 12rao. in 1,

fine copy in contemporary limp vellum, \2s 6d Vinegia, Giov. Bonello, 1552
a very handsomely printed edition. The second part, entitled ' L'instrumento della Filosofia ', treats exclusively of Lo<;ic.

13295 La Prima Parte delle Theoriche overo Speculationi de i Pianeti ; ivith vignette on
title, and numeroiis diagrams, sm. 4to. hf. roan {some II. browned and a few holes in last L)r lOs

ibidem, Gio. Varisco d- Ci., 1568
No second part was ever published of this work.

the first star MAPS:
13296 [ ] De la Sfera del Mondo, Libri IV in Lingua Toscana, iq[uali non per via di traduttione,

ne <H qual si voglia particolare Scrittore obligati : ma parte da i migliori raccogliendo ; e parte di
nuovo producendo ; contengono in se tutto quel ch' intorno a tal materia si possa desiderare, ecc.

:

De le Stelle Fisse, con le sue Figure e Tavole, dove co maravigliosa agevolezza potra ciasche
duno conoscere qualunque stella dele XLVIII Immagini del Cielo stellato, ecc, et oltre a questa
cison Tavole, con nuova invention fabricate, con le lor dichiarationi, ecc, prima edizione ; 2cith
ivoodcuts, diagrams, and 48 star maps, 2 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, old Italian vellum {some II. wormed,
and back of binding damaged, otherwise a soundcopy) ; RARE, £1. 10* ib., al Segno del Pozzo, 1540

This first edition contains some curious and rather free woodcut initials, which were left out or modified in the follow-
ing ones.

13297 [New Edition of Both Works] : di nuovo da lui ripolita, accresciuta, e fino a sei Libri,
di Quattro che erano ampliata, e quasi per ogni parte rinnovata, e riformata : ivith numerous dia-
grams, woodcuts, and the 48 star tnaps, 2 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, old vellum {title andfirst 31 II. of the
2nd work wanting, also back of binding damaged), 10s 6d ib., Giov. Varisco e Ci., 1566

The first work has been greatly enlarged in the above edition, and increased from four to six books. The edition wa»
unknown to Riccardi. The second work, though imperfect, contains all the star maps.

13298 Gli Stessi ; tvith numerous woodcuts and diagrams, and the 48 star maps, 2 v., Giov,
Varisco e Paganino Paganini, s. a. : La Prima Parte delle Theoriche overo Speculationi de'
Pianeti ; ivith numerous diagrams, Giov. Varisco e Ci., 1563—3 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, old hf ichite

Italian vellum (slightly foxed, but very good copies), £1. Is ib,, s.a.—1563
' Buona edizione'.—iJiccan/f.
The second work ' De le Stelle Fisse ', which has a separate title-page and pagination, is of special interest, containing

as it does the.;irs/ published star nutps—a. fact not generally known. Four different magnitudes are distinguislted, and th©
stars are named with Latin letters. The Greek lettering, still in use at the present time, was first used by Johannes
Bayer in lt;03 (q. r. post).

Tliese star maps in all tlie above editions are xylographs, and according to M. Libri, 'perhaps the last instance of a
xylographic work, or portion of a work of any extent, printed during the XVI. Century.'

' La chiarezza, il buon ordine ed il bello stile coi quali sonovi esposte le cognizioni che allora si ave-vano intorno alia
costituzione dell' universo, rendono ragione della straordinaiia diffusione di questa opera.'

—

liicatrdi.

13299 De Sphaera Libri TV, ex Italico in Latinum Sermonem conversi ; eiuadem Compendium
de Cognoscendis Stellis Fixis, et de Magnitudine Terr^e et AqvJE Liber unus, itidem
Latinus factus, Joan. Nicol. Stupano Rheto interprete ; ivith woodcuts, numeroiis diagramSy
and 48 star maps, 3 v. : Ver^ Solaris atque Lunaris Anni Quantitatis aliaruraque Rerum
ad Calendarii Romani Emendationem pertinentium, de Ortu item atque Oceasu Stetlarura
Fixarum compendiosa atque dilucida Explicatio. Opus olim a Petro Pitato Veronensi con-
scriptum ; nunc revisum, etc. [a JOA. Nic. Stupano]—4 vols. 4to. in 1, old English catf, with gilt

ornament in centre (top of back and one corner of binding slightly damaged, otherwise a very
large .\nd fine copy) ; RARE, £1. 12? 6d Basilece, per'Petrum Pemvtm, 1568

The only Latin edition ever published of this work.
' Pierre Pitatus de Verone fit un grand nombre d'observations pour determiner au juste les periodes lunarres et

solaires. II presenta en 1.550 au pape Pie IV^ un plan de reformation.'—Montv.do..

13300 PICKETT (William; Alderman of London) Public Improvement; or, a Plan for making
a Convenient and Handsome Communication between the Cities of London and Westminster,
"withfolding plan, 4to. (pp. 42), seion (rare), 10s 6c? [1789]

An early Strand Improvement Scheme. It included clearing away Butcher Row, and rebuilding and turuing rouoid
St. Clement Danes' Church.
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13302 PICKERING (Edward Charles ; Director Harvard Coll. Observatory/ ; inventor of the

meridian photometer) Dimensions of the Fixed Stars, with especial Reference to Binaries and
Variables of the Algol Type, with 2 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 37), sewn, Is 6d Cambridge [Mass.], 1880

13303 Elements of Physical Manipulation, Part I [Mechanics, Sound and Light] , ivith

65 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 3s 6d (p. 10s Qd) 1874
Including experiments first introduced by the author.

13304 Fourth Annual Report of the Photographic Study of Stellar Spectra con-
ducted at the Harvard College Observatory, with photographic plate of spectrum of ft Aurigw,
roy. 4to. (pp. 9), seion, 2s Cambridge [Mass.], 1890

13305 Variable Stars of Short Period, 8vo. (pp. 28), sewn, Is %d Boston [Mass.], 1881
13306 The Wedge Photometer, 8vo. (pp. 3), unbound. Is [Cambridc/e, Mass.], 1882
13307 , Arthur SEABLE, and Oliver Clinton WENDELL : Observations with the

Meridian Photometer, 1879-82, roy. 4to. (pp. 186), sewn (o. p.), Is 6d ibidem, 1885
Containing interesting chapters on 'Ancient Catalogues', 'Catalogues of Sir William and Sir John Herschel ', and

' Modern Catalogues ' (pp. 4S), ' Discordant Observations ', ' Suspected Variables', and ' Errors of Catalogues '. It forms
a supplement to the author's Photometric Catalogue, published in 1884.

13308 Photometric Measurements of the Variable Stars /3 Persei and
DM. 81° 25, made at the Harvard College Observatory, 8vo. (pp. 37), sewn. Is Qd ibidem, 1881

13309 PICKERING (Percival Spencer Umfreville ; f.r.s. ; Director Woburn Experimental Fruit
Farm) On Delicate Calorimetric Thermometers, 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn. Is Qd 1886

13310 The Density of Sulphuric-Acid Solutions, 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn, \s Qd 1892
13311 Experimental Error in Calorimetric Work, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, Is Qd 1886
13312 On the Nature of Solution, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is Qd 1886
13313 The Recognition of Changes of Curvature by Means of a Flexible Lath, 8vo.

(pp. 31), sewn, 2s 1892
13314 PICKERING (William Henry, Harvard Observatory ; discoverer of Phce.be and Themis) The

Moon : a Summary of the existing Knowledge of our Satellite, with a Complete Photographic
Atlas, with 110 plates, chiefly from photographs, and 8 diagrams, sm. atlas 4to. cl., £1. 10s

(p. £2. 2s nett) New York, 1903
' Giving an account of some of the more recent advances in our knowledge of the Moon, leaving to the text-books a

statement of the information that was earlier acquired.'

—

Preface. The photographs were made with a 12" refractor at the
Arequipa station of Harvard Observatory under ideal atmospheric conditions.

13315 Investigations in Astronomical Photography, with 1 plates, 4to. sewn, 3s 6c?

Cambridge, Mass., 1895
13316 PIOTET (Lieut.-Col. Adolphe) EssAi sur les Propriet^s et la Tactique des Fusees de

Guerre, 8vo. hf calf 3s Turin, 1848
13317 PIOTET (Marc Auguste; f.r.s.) Essay on Fire, translated under the Inspection of the

Author, by W. B., M.D., withfoldingfrontispiece and table, 12mo. hf. calf {front, browned) ; RARE,
125 Qd 1791

' In consequence of this delay [in printing] I have been anticipated in the suggestion of some of the general ideas con-
tained in the first chapter by Mr. Lavoisier in his Elementary Treatise of Chemistry. . . . Certain paragraphs of my work
resemble almost word for word those of that celebrated chemist.'

—

Preface.
The author gave in the above work an explanation of the formation of dew, by which he was able to explain a dew-

maximum on clear nights. His theory was completed in 1814 by Dr. W. C. Wells, f.r.s. {v. Nos. 5322-5 ante\

13318 Notice sur Deux Ponts Suspendus, en Fil de Fer, r^cemment etablis aur les Fosses
d'Enceinte de la Ville de Geneve; with folding plate of suspension bridge, 8vo. (pp. 20), unbound,
?,s Qd [Geneve, 1823]

13319 PIOTET (Raoul) Le Carbite : nouveaux Precedes pour sa Fabrication ; with illustration,

8vo. (pp. 74), sewn, 2s Gentve, 1896
A simplified process for producing carbide of calcium.

13320 PIDDINGTON (Henry, President of Marine Courts, Calcutta) The Sailor's HoRN-BoOKfor
the Law of Storms : a Practical Exposition of the Theory of the Law of Storms, and its Uses to

Mariners of all Classes in all Parts of the World, shewn by Transparent Storm Cards and Useful
Lessons, fifth Edition, enlarged and improved, withfolding charts (2 transparent ones hi pocket),

large post 8vo. cl., 6s 1869
Containing the discovery of the law of storms (together with Sir William Reid, q. v. post). The author also originated

in tills work the word ' cyclone '.

13321 PIDOTJX (Justin; Geneva Observatory) Memoire sur la Latitude de I'Observatoire de
Geneve, 4to. (pp. 68), sewn, 2s Geneve, 1900

13322 PIERCE (George Washing-ton ; Harvard Univ.) Crystal Rectifiers for Electric
Currents and Electric Oscillations, XL Carborundum, Molybdenite, Anatase,
Brookite, with plate and 12 illu^strations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 33), sewn, 2? [Baltimore], 1909

13323 Experiments on the Electrical Oscillations of a Hertz Rectilinear Oscillator,
with 4 illustrations, roy. Bvo. (pp. 11), sewn, Is Qd [ibidem], 1910

13324 Theory of Coupled Circuits, under the Action of an Impressed Electromotive Force,

with Applications to Radiotelegraphy, 11 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 32), seivn. Is 6^^ [ib.], 1911

1332o PIEBCE (George Winslowj The Life-Romance of an Algebraist, u-ithportrait, plate, and
fss., oblong 16mo. cl., 4s Boston [Mass., 1891]

A curious medley of mathematics, autobiography, and poetry.

13326 PILLA (Leopoldo; Univ. Pisa) Conoscenze di Mineralogia necessarie per lo Studio di

Geologia ; withfolding plate, 8vo. (pp. 72), seivn, 2s Qd Napoli, 1841

13327 PILLA (Niccola) 11 Galvanismo, nel suo Rapporto colla Riproduzione Animale, ovvero
Teoria della Generazione, 8vo. sewn {rare). Is Qd Napoli, 1817

This work is not mentioned by Poggenc'orft' and other bibliographers, nor contained in the otherwise complete list of
books on electiicity in the Catalogue of the Ronalds Library.
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13329 PIESSE (G-. W. Septimus, analytical chemist) The Art of Perfumery, and the Metliods of

Obtaininfj the Odours of Plants, with Appendix on the Colours of Flowers, Artificial Fruit
Essences, etc., first edition, with numeroiis pretty full-page and other woodcuts^ post Svo. cl.

{scarce), 6s 1855
13330 Fifth Edition, edited by Charles H. Piesse, f.i.c, with frontispiece of a Lavender

Stilly and numerous other woodcuts^ Svo. (pp. 515), c/., 8* Qd apud auctorem, 1891
One of the best books on the subject, by heads of the old London perfunnery firm of Piesse and Lubin.

1.3331 PIFFERI (Francesco, Monaco Camaldolense) Monicometro: Instromento da misurar
con la Vista Stando Fermo ; unth numerous woodcuts, sm. 4to. boards {large aiid sound copy) ;

RARE, £1.5* Siena, 1695
' Raro opuscolo. Vi si trova un prime tentative della costnizione dei distanziometri.'—iJiccanJi.
The Libri copy fetched 47 francs in 1847, but the work was unknown to Poggendorff.

133.32 PIQ-IROx* INDUSTRY, COLLECTIVE Exhibit illustrating the, Franco-British Exhibition,
1908, with plate, Svo. sewn, \s Iron and Steel Institute, 1908

13333 PIGEON (Jean) Description d'une Sphere Mouvante, par le Moyend'une PENDULE,d'un
Globe mont^' d'une Facon particuli^re et d'un nouveau Planisphere pour les Distances et

Grosseurs des Planetes, selon I'Hypothese de Copernic ; loith fine front, by Scotin, and 3 plates

(2 with volvelles), sm. Svo. old calf gilt (RARE), £1. Is

Jacques QuillaUy Imprimeur-Jur^ de VUniversiic^ 1714
This rare work was unknown to Querard, Brunet, or Graesse, but is mentioned by Poggendorff, who states that the

author made a planetarium, as described above, for Louis XIV., for which lie received ' a royal reward ', and sold another
' lor a hifjh price ' to Peter the Great in 1710.

13334 PIGGOT (A. Snowden) The Chemistry and Metallurgy of Copper, including the
principal Copper Mine.s of U.S. and other Countries, with the Art of Mining and Preparing Ores
for Market, and the various Processes of Copper Smelting, etc., with 15 woodcuts, post Svo. cl.,

{scarce), 6* Philadelphia, 1858
13335 PIGOTT (Edward; discoverer of FigotVs Comet; son of Nathaniel Pigott) Account of

some Luminous Arches, 4to. (pp. 4), seivn, Is Qd 1789
13336 Determination of the Longitudes and Latitudes of some Remarkable Places near

the Severn, 4to. (pp. 6), unbound, 2s 6d 1790
The author's determination of geographical coordinates is deduced from observed meridian transits of the moon's limbs.

13337 The Latitude and Longitude of York determined from a Variety of Astronomical
Observations, with a Recommendation of the Method of determining the Longitude of
Places by Observations of the Moon's Transit over the Meridian, 4to. (pp. 17), sewn, 6s 1786

' In a paper on the geographical co-ordinates of York he gave the first practical application of the method of longitudes
by lunar transits, independently struck out by him.'—Afiw Agnes M. Clerice.

Added are: Advertisement of the expected Return of the Comet of 1532 and 1G61 inl78S, byNEviLMASKELYNE, pr., f.r.s.

(pp. 6) : A New Method of finding Fluents by Continuation, by Saml^el Vinck, pr., f.r.s. (pp. 11).

13338 Observations of a New Variable Star, 4to. (pp. 10), unbound, 2s 6d 1784
13339 Observations and Remarks on those Stars which the Astronomers of the last

Century suspected to be Changeable, 4to. (pp. 30), seivn, 6s 6d 1786
•A catalogue of fifty variable or suspected stars was published by him [supra'] in 1786, with the remark that 'these

discoveries may, at some future perioil, throw fresh light on astronomy.'

—

MissAgnrs M. Clerke.

Added is : An Account of a Subsidence of the Ground near Folk.stone, by Edward Kin(;, f.r.s., ivith 2 plates, 178(5.

13340 PIGOTT (Nathaniel, f.r.s.) Observations of the Transit of Mercury over the Sun's Disc,
made at Louvain, in the Netherlands, May 3, 1780, with diagram, 4to. (pp. 5), unbound, 2s 6d 1780

The author was a private gentleman of Whitton, Middlesex, and an able amateur astronomer. He carried out for the
Austrian Government, then in possession, the first determination of the geographical positions of the chief towns of the
Low Countries in 1772, with the help of his son Edward and his own servants.

13341 PIHL (O. A. L.) On Occulting Micrometers, and their Value as applied to Exact Astro-
nomical Measurements, ro}'. 4to. (pp. 71), sewn, with inscr. to Prof A. S. Herschel, F.ll.S., 3s 6d

Christiania, 1893
13342 The Stellar Cluster x Persei micrometrically surveyed, with 2 folding maps, roy.

4to. (pp. 107), sewn, with inscr. to the same, 4s 6d ibidem, 1891

13343 PILAtRE de KOZIER (Jean Fran9ois), La Vie et les M^moires de, ecrits par lui-meme,
et publics par M. TrouRNON DE La Chapelle] ; with i folding woodcuts, ISmo. sewn (rare).
15*

^

1786
M. PilAtre de Rozier was the first man to go up in a balloon (together with the Marquis d'Arlandes). Before him

only animals were sent up for experimental purposes. He was killed in an attempt to cross the Channel in a combined
'hurliere and montgoljier)', which caught fire and burst, in 1785. The above work contains a full account of his ascent and
death, and also includes his chief memoirs contributed to the Journal di- Physique.

13344 PILLET-WILL (Michel Frederic Comte) De la Dispense et du Produit des Canaux et
des Chemins deFER; de I'lnHuence des Voies de Communication surla Prosperity Industriellede
la Prance ; with Atlas of 29 largefolditig copperplates and maps, 2 vols. 4to. hf calf, with auto,

of George Rennie, c.e., f.r.s.., on titles, 15s 1837
Even in 1S37 there were some railways already operated for sometime in France, chiefly horse lines in the mineral

districts of the Centre. The plates relate to Canal Engineering, and include a long profile of the Canal du Rhone au Rhin,
through Miilliou.se, of interest at this moment of the Franco-Nietzscliian War.

13345 PINOOT (Daniel, Artificial Stone Manufacturer) Essay on the ORIGIN, NATURE, UsES, and
Properties of Artificial Stone, with some Observations upon Common Natural Stone, Clays,
and Burnt Earths in general, in which the Ourability of the latter is shown to be equal, if not
superior, to the hardest Marbles, being the Result of many Experiments, Svo. sewn {rare), 6s 1770

13346 PINO (Domenico, o.p.) L'Incredibilita del Moto della Terra brevemente esposta, 8vo.
sewn (rare), 10^ 6d Milano, 1806

a deliglitfully belate<i refutation of the Newtonian system, published under the auspices of Pope Pius VII. The author
is unkindly ignored by Poggendorft" and Riccardi.
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13348 PINGR^ (Alexandre Guy, Chanoine Regulier de Ste. -Genevieve ; Chancelier de VUniversite

de Paris ; de VAcademie des Sciences) Cometographie, ou Traite historique et theorique des
Cometes ; ivith 7 copperplates, 2 vols. 4to. old French mottled calf extra (top of back slightly

damaged) ; rare, £1. 10* Imprimerie Boyale, 1783-4

13349
'— Another Copy, 2 vols, hoards, uncut [very sound and clean copy), £1. 10*

' The most complete historical and general treatise on comets which has appeared.'—Pro/. Neivcomh.
' His celebrated Cometographie, which for the industry and labour bestowed on it has few equals, has been from the

period of its publication down to the present day the astronomer's text-book on the subject of cometarj' history : it has
never been superseded, and is never likely to be, though supplementary matter has of course been accumulated.'

—

Clmmbers's Handbook of Astronomy (1889).

13350 PINTO d'ALMEIDA (A. J.) Principios de Geologia ; with 2 diagrams, 4to. hf bound, with
Sandhurst College bookplate, As Coimbra, 1838

13351 PIOBERT (G6ii. Guillaume ; de VInstitut) CouRS d'ARTiLLERiE ; Partie Theorique,
redigee d'apres ses Cahiers et ses Lecons par MM. Didion et de Saulcy ; lithographed on 418

pp. from the MS., with numerous illustrations, cr. 4to. hf. calf, 5s 1841

13352 , et A. L. TARDY : Experiences sur les Roues Hydrauliques a Axe Vertical, et

sur I'Ecoulement de I'Eau dans les Coursiers et dans les Bases de Forme Pyramidale ; v-ith 4

folding plates, 4to.(pp. 40), sewn, 5s Qd 1840
' Les experiences rapportees dans le present ouvrage offrent un des premiers exeraples de I'emploi du frein [Prony,

V. No. 13731, 2^ost] a la mesure de I'effet utile transmis par les msiChines.'—Avant-propos.

13353 PIOLA (Gabrio) SuU'Applicazione de'PRiNCiPJ dellaMECCANiCA ANALiTiCAdi Lagrange
ai principali Problemi, roy. 4to. boards, uncut. Is 6d Imp. Regia Stamperia, Milano, 1825

' Lo scopo di questa memoria e di trovare una nuova dimostrazione delle equazioni generali dell' equilibrio et del moto
date nella meccanica analitica. Lagrange servendosi del solo a.ssioma o principio delle velocitii virtuali. . . . L'autore
ricorre a un nuovo metodo che la qualche rassoraiglianza con quello usitato due secoli da Bonaventura Cavalieri nella sua
geometria degl' indivisibili, e che propriamente chiamasi metodo dei \\m\t\.'—R(ipporto.

13354 PIBIE (George, Prof Math., Aberdeen) Lessons on Rigid Dynamics, w;«^A diagrams, cr. 8vo.

cl., 35 (p. Qs)
'

1875
13355 PISANI (Felix) Analyse de la Fibroferrite de Pallieres (Gard) : Sur quelques

Nouveaux Mineraux du CORNOUAILLES, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn, \s Qd 1864
13356 Description d'un Appareil servant a la Recherche de plusieui*s Acides ; with plate,

Svo. (pp. 3), sewn, Is • \c. 1860]

13357 Etude Chimique et Analyse de I'Aerolithe d'ORGUEiL, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn,
\s 6d

, ^
1864

13358 Etude Chimique et Analyse du Pollux de rile d'ELBE, 4to. (pp. 3), sen-n, IsQd 1864
13359 Notices Min^ralogiques, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn, Is 6d 1876

13360 Sur le Grenat Octaedrique de I'lle d'ELBE, 4to. (pp. 2), sewn. Is 6d s. d.

13361 Sur les Mineraux trouves dans la Mine de Cuivre du Cap Garonne (Var), 4to.

(pp. 4), seiun, Is 6d 1870
13362 Sur une Nouvelle Espece Minerale du CoRNOUAiLLES, la Devilline, 4 to. (pp. 2),

sewn. Is 6d 1864
13363 Sur la Separation de I'Acide Titanique et de la Zircone, 4to. (pp. 4), se^m. Is 6d 1864
13364 Sur un Silicate de Baryte Cristallise, obtenu artificiellement, 4to. (pp. 3), seim.

Is 6d 1876
13365 Sur un Sulfo-Antimoniure de Plomb trouve a Arnsberg (Westpbalie), 4to. (pp. 3),

sewn. Is Qd
,

1876
13366 Traite Elementaire de Mineralogie, precede d'une Preface par Alfred des

Cloizeaux ; with 184 vmodcuts, post Svo. hf calf gilt (o. p.), 45 (p. F. 8 nett sewn) 1875
' M. Pisani a rendu un veritable service aux mineralogistes en reunissant toutes les especes minerales bien determinees

aujourd'hui par leurs caracteres cristallographiques, optiques et chimiques.'

—

A. des Cloizeaux, de I'InMitvt.

13367 PISATI(G., Univ. i^ome) Su la Dilatazione, la Capillarita e la Viscosita del Solfo
Fuso ; with plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 6), sewn, 2s {Roma, 1877]

13368 , edE. PUCCI: Sulla LUNGHEZZA del Pendolo a Secondi ; with 4 plates, 4to. (pp.

178), sewn, with author's inscr., As ibidem, 1883
13369 , e C. SAPORITO : Ricerche Sperimentali suUa Tenacita dei Metalli a diverse

Temperature ; v:ith plate, 4to. (pp. 16), seum, \s Qd [«6.,] 1877
PITATI (Pietro, da Verona) Ver^ Solaris atque Lunakis Anni Quantitatis . . .

Explicatio (1568)—v. Piccolomini, No. 13299, ante.

13370 PITISCUS (Bartliolomseus) Trigonometri.^ sive de Dimensione Trianojulor[uiii] Libri V,
item Problematum variorii, nempe Geodjietieorum, Altimetrieorum, Geographieorum, Gnomoni-
corum, et Astronomicorum Libri X, Editio IIL, cui recens accessit Problematum Architect-
onicorum Liber unus; with engraved title and numerous diagrams: Canon Triangulorum
emendatissimus, et ad Usum acconimodatissimus, pertinens ad Trigonometriam—2 vols. sra. 4to.

in 1, fine copies in old English calf, with bookplate of the Duke of Sussex (rare), £2. 2*

Francofurti, N. Hofmann, 1612
The last edition of the first complete text-book of trigonometry. ' It contains tlie expressions for sin (A± B, and cos

(A±B) in terms of the trigonometrical ratios of A and B.'

—

W. W. R. Ball.
' Both very scarce. Brunet mentions only the first edition (containing solely ten Books of Probleniata), as printed in

1600 at Augsburg. The third improved edition was totally unknown to him, as was also the Canon, which is not
mentioned by Lalande, and is even rarer than the celebrated * Thesaurus Matheniaticus', published by the same author
in 1613.'—libri Cataloquc.

13371 PLAATS (J. D. van der ; Utrecht) Determination de quelques Poms Atomiques, 4to.

(pp. 4), sewn, Is Qd [1885]

13372 EssAi de Calcul des PoiDS Atomiques de M. Stas, 8vo. (pp. 34), sewn, Is 6c? 1886

13373 Sur les PoiDS Atomiques de Stas, 4to. (pp. 6), sewn, \s Qd [1893]
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13375 PITOT (Henri; de VAcadimie des Sciences, F.R.S.) The Theory of the Working of Ships,
applied to Practice, containing the Principles and Rules for Sailing with the greatest
Advantage possible, translated by Edmund Stone, f.r.s., with 8 folding plates, 8vo. old calf
gilt (joints cracked, and title written on) ; RARE, 15* 1743

'OuvraRe excellent.'— ZJ/o^rr. Gmriuli'. At end are 20 'Tables for the Working of Ships', which were specially reconi-
mended for their excellence by the French Academy of Science.

There was no copy of the English translation in the Scott Librarj', nor is there a copy of either original or translation
in that of the Institution of Naval Architects.

13376 [PLACE (Le Captaine de)] L'Artillerie Actuelle en France et a I'Etranger : Canons,
Fusils, Poudres, et Projectiles, par le Colonel Gun ; with 96 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. hf. maroon
moi'occo (stamp on title), Ss

,
188{>

13377 PLANA (Giovanni Antonio Amedeo Barone; Univ. Turin: f.r.s.) Equation de la

COURBE forniee par une Lame Elastique, quelles que soient les Forces qui agissent sur la

Lame : M^moire sur i'lntegration des Equations Lin^aires aux Differences Partielles du second
et du troisieme Ordre ; laith folding plate, 4to. (pp. 54), sei'-n, 3s [Torino^ 1811]

The author's lirst publication.

13378 Memoire sur I'ExpRESsioN Analytique de la Surface Totale de TEllipsoide dont
les Trois Axes sont In^gaux, et sur I'Evaluation de la Surface d'une Voftte Synim^trique, a Base
Rectangulaire, retranchee dans la Moitie du meme Ellipsoide, 4to. (pp. 20), seum, Ss 6d [Berlin, 1837]

13370 Memoire sur les Formules propres a determiner la Parallaxe Annuelle des Etoiles
Simples ou optiquement Doubles, 4to. (pp. 18), senm, 3s 6d Impr. Royale, Turin, 1858

Definies, 4to. (pp.
13381 Memoire sur le Mouvement Conique, h. Double Courbure, d'un Pendule Simple, dans
133S0 Memoire sur les Inti&grales Definies, 4to. (pp. 48), sewn, 2s 6d [1818]

le Vide, Abstraction faite de la Rotation Diurne de la Terre, roy. 4to. (pp. 36), seicn, 2s [1859]
13382 Memoire sur diil'erens Procedes d'iNTEGRATiON, par lesquels on obtient I'Attraction

d'un Ellipsoide Homogene dont les Trois Axes sont Tnegaux, sur un Point Exterieur; with plate,

4to. (pp. 96), boards, uncut, with author's inscr.. As {Turin, 1838-9]

13383 Memoire sur Trois Int^grales Definies, 4to. (pp. 23), sewn, 2s 6d [Bruxelles, s.d.]

13384 Note oii Ton explique une Remarquable Objection faite par Euler en 1751, centre
une RiiGLE donnee par Newton, dans son Arithmctique Universelle, pour extraire la Racine d'un
Binome R^l de la Forme Va ± Vb, quelque soit le Degre Impair de la Racine demandde, si

toutefois elle est Possible, 4to. (pp. 7), sewn, 3s [Berlin, 1837]
13385 Note sur le Proces de Galilee, 4to. (pp. 12), sewn, with author's inscr. as below, As

Impr. Royale, Turin, 1858
' Al .Signor Duca Di Rignano a Roma. Per parte Jell 'Autore. Torino li 17 X'>'-o 1S5S. '—iHscr. on wver.

13386 Observations Astronomiques faites en 1822-5 k I'Observatoire Royal de Turin,
avec M6M0IRE sur les Refractions Astronomiques, thick 4to. hf. calf, uncut, 10* Qd

apud eandem, ibidem, 1828
13387 Theorie du Mouvement de la Lune, 3 thick vols. ; avec le Supplement—together

4 vols. 4to. original boards (VERY SCARCE), £2. 17* 6rf (p. F. 120.) a. e., ib.. 1832-57
' The method of Plana agrees essentially with that pursued by Clairault and his successors ; but he ha.s introduced into

it several ingenious modilications. The entire researches of this distinguished geometer exhibit the most commanding
mastery of his^subject.—-Pro/. R. Grant.

13388 PLANTe (Gaston, de VInstitut) Recherches sur I'Electricite, avec Tome II, Fascicule
1 (le tout paru), premiere edition ; with 89 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. (cover stainea), and Vol. II. i.

seum (SCARCE), lOsQd
,

1879
13389 Reimpression, avec la VI® Partie (Analogies entre les Phenomenes Electriques et les

Ettets produits par des Actions M^caniques, Consequences relatives h la Nature de I'Electricite)

;

with 89 woodcuts, 8vo. sewn, 5s 6d 1883
13390 Another Copy, cl., 6s 6d

A collection of the results of the author's important researches on electricity made between 1S59 and 18T0, and
containing his discovery of the accumulator, afterwards improved by Camille Faure.

13391 PLARB (Gustave) On the Establishment of the Elementary PRiNCiPLESof Quaternions
on an Analytical Basis, icith diagrams, 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, 2s [Edin., 1874}

13392 PLAT (Sir Hugh, of Lincoln's Inn) The Jewel House of Art and Nature : containing
divers Rare and Profitable Inventions, together with sundrj^ new Experiments in the Art of

Husbandry ; with Divei-s Chimical Conclusions concerning the Art of Distillation, and the
rare Practises and Uses thereof ; also a rare and excellent DISCOURSE of Minerals, Stones,
Gums, and Rosins, with the Vertues and Use thereof, by D. B., Gent. [Arnold de BoATE],i«;?<A
numerous uoodcuts, sm. 4to. seu-n; or, hf. calf (onf. Joint cracked) ; rare, £1. 10*

Bernard A hop, and are to be sold at his house in Grubstreet, 1653
13393 Another Copy, handsomely bound in broum calf extra, inside borders, saj/ron

edges, £\.ns6d
Containins important recipes and notes on manures, brewing, mnemonics, monldiuR and casting of metals, distilling

(especially of e.s.sential oils), fishing, etc., and a de.«cription of his mechanical inventions, which he first announced in a
broadsheet in 1592. 'Not the least popular was his collection of recipes fr-r preserving fruits, distilling, cooking, house-
wifery, cosmetics, and the dyeing of hair".

—

D.N.B. The 'Discourse on Minerals ' etc. is by the editor, and only con-
tained ill this, the last and best edition.

13394 PLATT (Franklin) The Causes, Kinds and Amount of Waste in Mining Anthracite :

Special Report to the Legislature ; with the Methods of Mining by John Price Wetherill, with
folding plans and map [a large coloured folding plan in pocket), 8vo. cl., 6« %d Harrisburg, 1881

13395 PLENCK (Joseph Jacob v., Pro/. Chemistry, Vienna) Elementa Chymiae, Editio altera,

ad Editionem Viennenseni recusa, 8vo. sewn, As Lugd. Bat., 1801

13396 The Hygrology, or Chemico-Physiological Doctrine of the FLUIDS of the Human
Body, translated by Robert Hooper, m.d., 8vo. boards, uncut, As 1797
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13398 PLATEAU (Joseph Antoine Ferdinand ; Univ. Ghent; f.r.s.) Dissertation surquelques

Proprietes des Impressions produites par la Lumiere sur I'Organe de la Vue ; luith folding
plate, 4to. (pp. 32), sewn, 35 Liege, 1829

The author's first work, published in a gallant town whose fame will never die.

13399 EssAi d'une Theorie Generale comprenant I'Ensemble des Apparences Visuelles
qui succedent a la Contemplation des Objets Colories, et de celles qui accompagnent cette

Contemplation, c'est-a-dire la Persistance des Impressions de la Retine, les Coulours Aceidentelles,

I'Irradiation, les Eflfets de la Juxtaposition des Couleurs, les Ombres Coloriees, etc. ; with folding
copperplate, 4to. (pp. 68), sewn, with author'sinscr. to Dr. P. M. Roget, F.R.S. , 65 Qd Bruxelles, 1834

13400 Memoire sur I'lRRADlATiON ; withfolding copperplate, 4to. (pp. 112), with author'sinscr-

to the same, 8s Qd ibidem, 1839
The author gives in the above memoir the first complete explanation of irradiation. ' He found that irradiation dittVrs

very much in different people, and even in the same person on different days. He also found that it increases with the
lustre of the object and the length of time during which it is viewed. . . . Diverging lenses increase it, condensing lenses

diminish it.'—Pro/. A. W. Rdnold, F.R.S.

13401 Statique Experimentale et Theorique des Liquides soumis aux seules Forces
Moleculaires ; with 96 diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. sewn (scarce), 10s Gand, 1873

Specially valuable for the author's investigations on waves, surface tension, and the theory ofjets.

13402 PLATTNER (Karl Friedrich) Beitrag zur Erweiterung der Probirkunst durch eih
systematisches Verfahren bei Ausmittelung eines in Erzen, Hiitten- und Kunst-Producten
befindlichen Gehaltes an Kobalt, Nickel, Kupfer und Blei oder Wismuth auf trocknem Wege

;

ivith 9 woodcuts, 12mo. cl. (scarce), 4s Freiberg, 1849
It was Plattner's merit to have introduced the use of the blowpipe, till then exclusively confined to metallurgical

operations, into analytical chemistry.

13403 Die Probirkunst mit dem Lothrohre, 3. umgearbeitete Auflage ; with 78 woodcuts,
8vo. hf. German calf, with auto, and MS. note by W. J. Russell, F.R.S., Ss Leipzig, 1853

13404 Tableaux des Caracteres que presentent au Chalumeau les Alcalis, les Terres,
et les OxYDES Metalliques, soit Seuls, soit avee les Reactifs, traduits par A. Sobrero, 4to.

(pp. 16), sewn, 2s Qd 1843

13405 The Use of the Blowpipe, in the Examination of Minerals, Ores, Furnace-Products,
etc., translated, with Notes, by James Sheridan Muspratt, f.r.s.; with Preface by Justus
Freiherr v. Liebig, first English edition, with 50 ivoodcuts, 8vo. cl., 3* 6c? 1845

This edition contains an appendix :
• A Simple Method of Finding the Weight of any very Minute Metallic Globules,

without a Balance,' by Oliver Byrke.

13406 , and Theodor BICHTEB, Freiberg: Manual of Qualitative and Quantitative
Analysis with the Blowpipe [translated by Henry B. Cornwall and John H. Caswell].
Last Edition, by T. Hugo Cookesley, with 78 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl. (scarce), with auto, of
J. M. Thomson, F.R.S., 85 6rf (p. £1. Is) 1875

' This branch of chemical analysis, originally confined to the determination of the noble metals in the dry way, has
become expanded into an important branch of analytical chemistry, particularly since C. F. Plattner's comprehensive
researches and the publication of his [above] classical book.'—Pro/. E. v. Meyer.

13407 PLINIUS Secundus (Caius) Naturalis Historia, nunc demum ex Aldinis Archetypis
{)ri8tinosuo Nitori accurate restituta : affixa SiGlSMUNDl Galenii Castigatione ; accessit Index
ocupletissimus ; with vignettes, folio, old stammd calf, newly rebacked, with autos. of Richard
Whitlock, 1654, awe? Thomas BrADOCK, ;7r., 1577 {headmaster of Reading Grammar School) on
flyleaf, and numerous MS. notes and references by them, also old autos. of J. Dickinson, 1734, J.
Harris, and Nic: Franckwell de Bexley on title, £1. 5* Venetiis, Hier. Scotus, 1571

Bradock's autograph is interesting, as he Vvas the translator into Latin (in G37 pp. folio) of Bishop Jewel's ' Con-
futation ' of Harding's ' Answer ' to Jewel's ' Apologia Ecclesiie Auglicanje.'

13408 Naturalis Historia, cum Conmientariis et Adnotationibus Hermolai, Barbari,
PiNTiANi, Rhenani, Gelenii, Dalechampii, Scaligeri, Salmasii, Is. Vossii, et variorum

;

accedunt variae Lectiones ex MSS., item J. F. Gronovii Notae ; with engraved titles, 3 thick vols,
sm. 8vo. old smooth red morocco extra, blind tooled backs and borders, g. e.,from the library of the
Duchesse DE Berri [engraved title to v. 2 backed) ; rare, with bookplate of Mr. Henry B. H.
Beaufoy, £2. 10* Lugd. Bat., apud Hackios, 1669-8

' Belle edition, et I'une des moins communes de la collection des anciens Variorum'.—Brunet. ' Edition correcte'.—
Gracsse.

13409 The HiSTORiE of the World : commonly called the Naturall Historie of C. Plinius
Secundus. Translated by Philemon Holland, Doctor of Physicke, original edition, with
woodcut title, 2 vols, folio in 1, old panelled calf rebacked (first title slightly defective and soiled)

;

rare, £3. 5s impensis G. B., 1601
The above imprint is very unusual. Vol. II. and the colophon however bear that of Adam Islip.

FROM KING JAMES I.'S LIBRARY:
13410 —^— Another Copy, 2 vols, folio in 1, old calf gilt, rebacked, with Arms of King James I.

on sides (small wormhole through some margins at end of v. 2, otherwise a SOUND and tall
COPY) ; rare, £10. 10,9 Adam Lslip, 1601

This IS Holland's chief translation, which brought him, to-^ether with his other translations, the title of ' Translator-
General of his age. 'Translated by that old worthy, Philemon, who. for the service which he rendered to his con-
temporaries and his countrymen, deserves to be called the best of the Hollands, without disparaging either the Lord or
the Doctor of that appellation.'—SowfAc*/.

13411 PLUTARCH on the Face which appears on the Orb of the Moon: Translation and Notes
with Appendix, by A. O. Prickard, Fellow of New College, Oxford, with 2 plates, 8vo. (pp. 78),
figured boards, 2s JVinchester, 1911
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13413 PLAYFAIR (John, F.R.s.) Works, with Memoir [by the EDITOR and Lord Jeffrey ; edited
by James G. Playfair], 4 thick vols. 8vo. hf. calf {joints broken) ; scarce, £1. 5* Edin., 1822

Containing; all the autlior's works and pajjers, save ' Elements of Geometry ' and ' Outlines of Natural Philosophy ',

and includinK hi'? celebrated 'Illustrations of the Huttonian Theory of the Earth', 'a model of purity of diction,

simplicity of style, and clearness of explanation, which not only gave p ipularity to Hutton's theory, but helped to create
the modern science of geology ' (/>. .V. B.), and the valuable ' Progress of the Mathematical and Physical Sciences.'

13414 Elements of Geometry, containing the First Six Books of Euclid, with Supplement on
the Quadrature of the Circle, and the Geometry of Solids, also Elements of Plane and
Spherical Trigonometry, 2nd Edition, enlarged, vnth nuiiurous diagrams^ 8vo. old sheep
(aamaged), 3s ibidem, 1804

13415 Third Edition, enlarged, with numerous diagrams, 8vo. old sheep (damaged), 3s ib., 1810
13416 Eighth Edition, with Additions by William Wallace, f.r.s.e., with numerous

diagrams, 8vo. ca2f, 4s ib., 1831
13417 Ninth Edition, with Additions, by John Davidson, with numerous diagrams, 8vo.

hf. calf {back damaged), 3s ib., 1836
13418 On the Origin and Investigation of Porisms, with 2 folding copperplates, 4to. (pp.

63), sewn, bs ^d [<6., 1792]
'A learned paper, containing a number of curious observations on (he geoinetry of the anoitnts in geneial, as Mell as

forming a complete treatise as it were on poi isms in particular.'— V.*/-. C Jlution, F.Il.H., who quotts extensively liom
the above paper in his Philosophiad ami Matlumatical JUcfionanj.

13419 Outlines of Natural Philosophy : Lectures in the Univereity of Edinburgh, first

edition, ^vith 6 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. brown calf gilt, 5s ib., 1812-14

13420 PLAYFAIR (Lyon first Lord, f.r.s.) A Century of Chemistry in the University of

Edinburgh, 8vo. (pp. 30), sewn, with inscr. to Prof. Tyndall {as below), 3s Edin., 1858
'Dr. Tyndal [xc] from the Author.'— 7n.>-cr. uncoccr. It was the author's introductory lecture on his appointment

to the chair of chemistry in Edinburgh University.

13421 On the Food of Man under different Conditions of Age and Employment, with folding
table, 8vo. (pp. 4), sewn, \s M 1853

13422 On the Gases evolved during the FORMATION of COAL, roy. 8vo. (pp. 1-16), seivn^

\s 6d n. d.
This memoir was unknown to Poggendorff.

13423 Industrial Instruction on the Continent, roy. 8vo. (pp. 54), sewn, with auto, of
Prof. Hilary Bauer-man, \s Qd 1852

13424 Ori the National Importance of Studying Abstract Science with a View to the

healthy Progress of Industry, 8vo. (pp. 29), unbound, \s ^d 1851

1342i On the Nitroprussides, a New Class of Salts, 4to. (pp. 42), sewn, 5s 1849

13426 Another Copy, sewn, ivith author's inscr., 6s
'His most important investigations are those on the nitroprussides, a new class of salts which he discovered,

etc.*—Z). N. B.

13427 Note on some Numerical Relations between the Specific Gravities of the Diamond,
Graphite, and Charcoal Forms of Carbon, and its Atomic Weight, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, \s 6rf

[Edin., 1860]

13423 [Presidential] Address to the British Association for the Advancement of Science,

8vo. (pp. 26), sewn, \s Qd 1885

13429 , and James Alfred WANKLYN, f.r.s.e. : On a Mode of takinrj the Density of

Vapour of Volatile Liquids, at Temperatures below the Boilin;,' Point, with 2 woodcuts, 4to.

(pp. 2.5), sewn, 3s Edin., 1801
the first graphic statistics :

134.30 PLAYFAIR (William, Inventor of this Method of stating Accounts) Lineal Arithmetic,
applied to shew the Progress of the Commerce and Revenue of England during,' the Present
Century, with 33 copperplates of graphic statistics {mostly coloured), 8vo. old sheep {binding

damaged), 10s 6d
'

1798
' Not arithmetic, but plates arranging the several matters in curves, in the manner now much more familiar than it

was then.'—Pro/. (J>- Morgan.
The book is probably the first instance of the u.se of graphic statistics, of which in the preface the author claims to be

the inventor. He was the younger brother of .John Playfair the geologist, and had a struggling, rough and tumble life,

from his first employment as a draughtsman at Boulton and Watt's to his death in London in 1823. He Avas in Paris in

ITS!) and probably took part in the taking of the Bastille, but afterwards quarrelled with the Revolution. The above
work is not mentioned in D. .V. B., but has peculiar interest in connexion with the invaluable method which it introduced,

and which was apparently still little used in Prof, de Morgan's day. It was employed however to flue effect by Florenck
NiGHTisGALE, who fouud her ' coxcombs ' trump cards against Lord Panmure, and the best of all means of bringing the
state of the Army in barracks home to the English i)eople.

13431 PLXICHij (Abbe Noel Antoine) The History of the Heavens, considered according to the

Notions of the Poets and Philosophers, compared with the Doctrines of Moses, translated
Jjy

J. B. de Freval, icith numerous copperplates. 2 vols. 8vo. old calf, Qs Qd 1740
' La premiere partie est presque une mythologie complete, fondee snr des idees neuves, Juais simples et ingenieuses ; la

secoude partie est I'histoire des idees philnsophiques sur la formation du monde.'

—

Riogr. Gen.

13432 [ ] Spectacle de la Nature : or Nature D>splay'd: Discourses on such Particulars of

Natural History as were thought most proper to excite the Curiosity, and form the Minds of

Youth, translated from the original French by [Samuel] Humpurevs, 4th Edition, with numer-
ous folding copperplates, 6 vols. 8vo. old calf (cracked), \7s Qd 1740

'Ouvrage instructif et agr6able. . . . C'est un tableau vivant et anime de Toeuvre de la creation'.

—

Biogr. Oen. The
work i-» dedicated to the youthful William Augustu". Duke of Cumberland, known after 1740 as ' the Butcher'.

13433 POCHHAMNER (Leo August ; Univ. Kiel) 'Ueber Relationen zwischen hypergeo-
metrischen Integralen Ntkr URDNUNG, 4to. (pp. 1\),iiewn, 2s [Berlin, 1870]

13J34 De SUPERFICIEI Undarum Derivatione : Dissertatio Inauguralis, 4to (pp. 26), sewn,

'2s ibidem [1863]
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13436 PLtJCKER (Julius; Univ. Bonn; F.R.s.) Commentatio de Crystallorum et Gazorum

CONDITIONE Magnetica, qualis hodie intelligitur, 4to. (pp. 34), sewn {scarce), 6* Qd Bonnce [1854]
' Pliicker discovered that a piece of tourmaline, which is itself feebly paramagnetic, behaved as a diamagnetic body-

when so hung that the axis of the crystal was horizontal. Faraday, repeating the experiment with a crystal of bismuth,
found that it tended to point with its axis of crystallization along the lines of the field axially. The magnetic forces
acting thus on crystals by virtue of their possessing a certain structure he named ma^ne-crifstallic force. Pliicker
endeavoured to connect the magne-crystallic behaviour of crystals with their optical behaviour, giving the following law',
etc. etc.—Pro/. Sih'anus Thompson, F.R.S.

13437 Neue Geometrie des Raumes gegriindet auf die Betrachtung der geraden Linie als

Raumelement, mit Vorwort von A. Clebsch [heraiisgegeben von Felix Klein] ; with diagrams,
2 parts 4to. sewn, 9s (p. M. 1-5) Leipzig, 1868-9

13438 System der analytischen Geometrie, auf neue Betrachtungsweisen gegriindet, und
insbesondere eine ausfiihrliche Theorie der Curven dritter Ordnung enthaltend ; with 6
plates, Berlin, '35 : Theorie der ALGEBRAISCHEN Curven, gegriindet auf eine neue Behandlungs-
weise der analytischen Geometrie; with plate, Bonn, '39 : System der Geometrie des Raumes,
in neuer analytischer Behandlungsweise, insbesondere die Theorie der Flachen zweiter Ordnung
und Classe enthaltend, 2. Auflage ; with plate, Diisseldorf, '52—3 vols. 4to. in 1, hf. calf, with
autos. ofS. Hunter Christie, F.R.S. {1784:-18Q5), andSamuel Eoberts, F.E.S. (SCARCE), £1. 55 1835-52

' The System der analytischen Geometrie, 1835, contains a complete classification of plane curves of the third order, based
on th3 nature of the points of infinity. The Theorie der algebraischen Curven, 1839, contains, besides an enumeration of
curves of the fourth order, the analytic relations between the ordinary singularities of plane curves known as ' Pliicker 's

equations ', by which he was able to explain ' Poncelet's paradox '. The discovery of these relations is, says Cayley, ' the
most important one beyond all comparison in the whole subject of modern geometry.' By considering space [in Geometrie
de-": RoAimes'i as made up of lines he created ' a new geometry of space '. Regarding a right line as a curve involving four
arbitrary parameters, one has the whole system of lines in space. By connecting them by a single relation, he got a
' complex ' of lines ; by connecting them with a twofold relation, a ' congruency ' of lines '.—Prof. Cajori.

J 3439 , und Joliann Wilhelm BCITTORF, Univ. Milnster: On the Spectra of Ignited
Gases and Vapours, with especial Regard to the different Spectra of the same Elementary Gaseous
Substance, ivith ii folding plates of spectra (one coloured), 4to. (pp. 29), sewn (scarce), 6s Qd 1864

'As early as 1862, Pliicker pointed out that the same substance may give different spectra at different temperatures.
He and Hittorf found for hydrogen, nitrogen, and sulphur fumes two kinds of spectra, namely a weak band spectrum and
a bright line spectrum.' —Pro/. Cajori.

13440 , Notice sur les Travaux de [avec Bibliographic (pp. 5)] , par Alfred Clebsch, traduit
par Paul Mansion, 4to. (pp. 30), sewn, 2s Roma, 1872

13441 PLUMMER (Henry Crozier ; Royal Astronomer of Ireland) A Method of mechanically
compen.sating the Rotation of the Field of a Siderostat, with 3 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn,
l5 1901

13442 The Same; with Note on the Geometry of the Siderostat, with 2 diagrams, 8vo.
(pp. 10), sewn, \s 6d 1901

13443 On a Method of reducing Occultations of Stars by the Moon, with the Reduction
of Occultationsobserved on threeOccasions at the Liverpool Observatory, 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn, ls6d 1901

13444 Note on the Geometry of the Siderostat, with 2 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 4), sewn. Is 1901
13445 Note on Mr. Bryan Cookson's Paper, *0n the Accuracy of Eye Observations of

Meteors, and the Determination of their Radiant Points ', 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is 1901
13446 PLUMMER (William Edward, f.r.a.s., Director of Liverpool Observatory) On the Orbit of

Denning's Comet (1881 V.), 4to. (pp. 15), sewn, Is 6d ' [Dublin, 1883]
13447 Preliminary Note on the Position of the Liverpool Observatory ; Observations

of Comet II. 1894 (Gale), 8vo. (pp. 13), seivn. Is 6d 1894
13448 POEY (Andres) Etoiles Filantes observees a la Havane du 24 Juillet au 12 AoAt, et

Remarques sur le Retour Periodique du Mois d'Aoilt, 4to. (pp. 5), sewn. Is 6d 1854
13449 POGGENDORFF (Johann Christian ; Univ. Berlin : founder of * Annalen der Physik und

Chemie ') Geschichte der Physik : Vorlesungen an der Universitiit zu Berlin [herausgegeben
von W. Barentin]

; with 40 woodcuts, thick Svo. neio hf. calf gilt, uncut, t. e. g. [scarce), 18s 6rf

Leipzig, 1879
Still one of the best works on the history of physics.

13450 Methods zur quantitativen Bestimmung der elektromotorischen Kraft in-
CONSTANTER GALVANISCHER Ketten; with 2 diagrams, Svo. (pp. 31), seivn, with author's inscr.
toE. Solly, F.R.S. [scarce), Qs %d [ibidem,^ 1841

In this tract the author first published his famous method of compensation for comparing the electromotive force of
various galvanic celLs.

' Die Poggendorff'sche Methode ist bis auf den heutigen Tag in iliren verschiedenen Modifikationen die beste, urn nicht

. A ^^ia.r^J^
"^"^ einzige, welche filr inkonstante Kriifte angewendet werden darf.'—Fojipe'.s Gesch.d. Ehktnzitdt.

13451 POGSON (Norman Robert, f.r.a.s., Govt. Astronomer, Madras) Telegraphic Determin-
ations of the Difference of Longitude between Karachi, Avanashi, Roorkee, Pondicherry,
Colombo. Jaffna, Muddapur and Singapore, and the Government Observatory, Madras, 4to.
cl', 5* Madras, 1884

This work was privately printed, and copies were presented by order of the Governor in Council at IMadras.
v. Nos. 11268-71, ante.

13452 POHL (Georg Friedrich; Univ. Breslau) Der Elektromagnetismus, theoretiseh-praktisch
dargestellt, erste Abtheilung (soweit erschienen) ; withZfolding plates, Svo. sewn, 55 Berlin, 1830

The author proposed a new theory of the galvanic current, based on that of galvanic and chemical action being
identical. He was the inventor of the current reverser (Pohl's gyrotrope).

13453 POHL (Joseph Johann) Ueber die Siedepuncte mehrerer alhoholhAltiger Flussig-
keiten und die darauf gegriindeten Verfahren den Alkoholgehalt derselben zu chemise h-
technischen Z\vecken zu bestimmen ; with plate, folio, sewn, 5s Wien, 1850

13454 POINCARE (Lucien, Inspecteur- General de VInstruction publique) ELECTRICITY : Present and
Future, translated by Jasper Kemmis, Svo. cL, 4.s Qd [Is 6d nett) [1908]
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13456 POINCARij (Henri Jules, de VInstitut; f.r.s., brother of the President of the French
liepuhlic) Calcul des Probabilites : Lerons professees pendant 1893-4, redigees par A. Quiquet ;

ivith 19 diagrams^ roy, 8vo. sew7i, 4.? (p. F. 9 nett)
,

1896
13457 Electrite et Optique, I. Les Theories de Maxwell, et la Theorie Electromagnetique

de la Lumiere. II. Les Theories de Helmholtz et les Experiences de Hertz ; (rith 54 diagrams,
2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, hf. buckram, ^s Qd 1890-1

13458 Deuxieme [derniere] Edition, revue et corapletee par Jules Blondin et Eugene
Neculcea ; with 62 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 651), hf. calf gilt, \Gs 1901

13459 Sur un Theoreme de M. FucHS, roy. 4to. (pp. 32), sewn, 2s 6d Stockholm, 1885
13460 POINSOT (Louis ; de VInstitut) Elements de Statique, suivis d'un Memoire sur la Theorie

des Momens et des Aires, 4® Edition, revue par I'Auteur ; with 4 plates, 8vo. hf. calf [back
damaged), with auto, of Judge Vernon Lushington [Positivist], 2s 6d 1824

13461 HuiTiEME Edition, augmentee, suivie de Quatre Memoires; with 4 folding plates
comprising 91 diagrams, 8vo. boards, uncut, As 6c? 1842

13462 Another Copy, having the diagrams pasted to the passages they belong to, hf. calf
gilt, 5s 6c?

Be.st Edition, well printed in large tyi)e. The mjmolres comprise : Sur la Composition des Moments et des Aires ; sur
le Plan invariable du Systorae du Monde ; sur la Theorie generalc de I'Equilibre et du Mouvement des Systenies ; sur une
Theorie nouvelle de la H(jtation des Corps.

13463 DixiEME Edition, suivie de Quatre Memoires ; with4 plates,8vo. sewn,uncut,4s 6d 1861
' Thi.s work is remarkable not only as being the earliest introduction to synthetic mechanics, but also as containing for

the first time the idea of couples.'—Pro/. Cajori.

13464 DouziE.ME Edition, pr^cedee d'une Notice par J. Bertrand, de I'lnstitut ; with 4
folding plates, 8vo. hf calf gilt (o. p.), 5s 1877

This e<litioii does not contain the Mcimiirs, but has Bertrand's Life of the author, ' La statique de Poinsot est. sous
une infinite de rapports, un niodcle precieux, pre.sque inimitable, que les savants aimeront toujours i'lrelire.'—3/, Marh:.

13465 Theorie des Cones Circulaires Roulants ; with folding plate, 8vo. sewn, 2s Qd 1852
13466 Theorie Nouvelle de la Rotation des Corps ; with 2 folding plates, roy. 8vo. sewn

[scarce), \Qs 1852
13467 Outlines of a New Theory of Rotary Motion, translated, with Notes, Ly Charles

Whitley, f.r.a.s., with Z plates, 8vo. cl., uncut (very scarce), \2sM Cambridge, 1834
' a clear conception of the nature of rotary motion was conveyed by Poinsot's elegant geometrical representation by

means of an ellipsoid rolling on a certain fixed plane.'

—

Prof. Cajori.

13468 "POINTEB. [John, Eector of Slapton, Northanis.) A RxtiohAh Account of the Weather,
shewing the Signs of its several Changes and Alterations, with the Philosophical Reasons of them.
Collected from Common Observations, etc. etc., first edition, large r2mo. sound copy in old hf.

calf (rare), 15s Oxford, 1723
13469 Second Edition, corrected and much enlarg'd : with Three Essays towards accounting

for I. A continued Course of Wet Years. II. The Cause of an Aurom Borealis. III. The Cause
of the Plague, 8vo. old calf (rare), £1. 1* 1738

This work, which is distina;ui.she<i for the common-sense views held by the author, comprises : Signs of Rain, Rainy
Weather, Fair Weather, Mists, Windy Weather and Tempests, Hall, Cold and Frosty Weather, Hard Winters, Pestilential
Seasons, and Signs of the Weather from the Weather-Glasses.

' It was pointed out in tlie Gentleman's Magazine, 174S (pp. 255-6), that this volume supplied the groundwork of ' The
Shepherd of Banbury's Rules to judge the Weather, by John Claridge, shepherd.'

—

D. N. B. (y. Nos. 6903-5 anU).
There is no copy of the second edition in the Royal Meteorological Society's Library Catalogue, 1891.

13470 POISEUILLE (Jean Leon Marie, de VAcademie de Medecine), Rapport sur un Memoire
de, ayant pour Titre : Recherches Experimentales sur le Mouvement des Liquides dans les

Tubes de tres-petits Diametres, Commissaires, MM. Arago, Babinet, Piobert, Regnault
Rapporteur : with plate, Ato. (pp. 21), sev-n, 3s [1842]

13471 POISSON (Sim6on Denis; f.r.s.) Memoire sur les Temperatures dela Partie Solide du
Globe, de 1'Atmosphere, et du Lieu de I'Espace oii la Terre se trouve actuellement ; with folding
plate, 4to. (pp. 72), sewn, 3s 1837

Forming the supplement to the author's ' Theorie mathematique de la Chaleur.'

13472 Memoire sur la Theorie du Son, 4to. (pp. 74), sevm, 'Ss 6rf [1808]
1.3473 Nouvelle Theorie de I'Action Capillaire ; ivith folding plate, 4to. hf. calf gilt,

with bookstamp of Francis Bcushforth, pr. (SCARCE), £1. 15s 1831
' Reprenant la theorie de Taction capillaire, il trouve la cause de ces phenomfenes dans cette remarque, que la densite

d'un liquide varie avec la profondeur de la partie que Ton considfere et aussi avec la distance de cette partie aux parois du
vase qui renferme le liquide.'—E. Mcrlieux.

The above and Laplace's are the chief memoirs published on the subject of capillarity. Poisson's theory differs

considerably from Laplace's, although both arrive at the }iame,re8ults.

13474 Traits de Mecanique, 2« [derniere] Edition, considerablement augment^ ; with 7

folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. hf calf; or, calf, 6* • 1833
13475

'— Another Copy, calf extra, 7s 6d
The best-known of the author's works, and long the standard work on the subject.

13476 Treatise on Mechanics, translated, with explanatory Notes (pp. 190), by Henry
H. Harte, pr.. Fellow T.C.D., with 8 folding plates, 2 thick vols. 8vo. d., or, hf. calf (scarce),

15s 1842
• The knowledge of mathematical mechanics of solids attained by the great mathematicians of the XVIII. century may

be said to be summed up in Lagrange's Mccaniqm ancdytiqv.c [q. v, ante] and Poisson's Traite de Mecanique.'—W. W. R. Ball.

13477 POLAK (S.) The Theory and Practice of Perspective Drawing, unth folding frontispiece
and numerous diagrams, oblong 4to. cl., 2s 6rf (p. 5s) 1907

13478 [POLLASTBI (Bartolomeo, da Milano)] II Supplemento d'ARiTMETiCA al Maestro
de' Conti, Direttore de' Principianti, ossia il Proseguimento del Vero Modo di Conteggiare all'

Uso Mercantilo Moderno, dalla Regola del Tre sino alia Falsa Posizione Doppia. Opera dell'

ASTRONOMO Lombardo, 12nio. boards (one I. slightly defective), Is %d Milano [c. 1785]
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13480 POLENI (Giovanni Marchese ; Prof. Padua ; f.r.s.) Epistolarum Mathematicarum
Fasciculus ; with 10 folding plates, 4to. old calf, newly rebacked {partly water-stained), with

auto, of Samuel Roberts, F.R.S., 10s Qd Patavii, 1728
The author's correspondence on astronomical, hydraulic, mathematical and physiological subjects with Manfredi, Guido

Grandi, Jacob Hermann, Antonio Conti, and Marinoni.

'Bella e rara edizione . . . pregevola collezione.'

—

Riccordi. 'A learned and scarce work, frequently quoted in

consequence of a recent experiment on the pendulum and the rotation of the earth.'

—

Libri CoJalogue. The author's

statue in Padua was one of the first works ot Canova.

13481 POLLARD (J.), et A. DUDEBOUT, professeurs (> VEcole du Genie Maritime: ARCHITEC-
TURE Navale : Theorie du Navire ; with 3 folding plates, and 764 other illustrations, 4 vols,

roy. 8vo. hf green morocco neat, £1. 15s (p. F. 54 nett sewn) 1890-4
CONTEXU :—I. Calcul des Elements Geometriques, des Carenes droites et inclinees, Geometrie du Navire : II. Statique

et Dynamique du Navire. Roulis en Milieu calme, resistant ou non resistant : III. Dynamique du Navire. Mouvement
de Roulis sur Houle. Resistance des Carenes : IV. Dynamique du Navire. Mouvements rectiligne horizontal oblique et

curviligne. Propulsion. Vibrations des Coques des Navires k Helice.

13482 POLLOCK (Sir Montagu Frederick Montagu-) Light and Water : a Study of Reflexion

and Colour in River, Lake and Sea, with 24 interesting plates from photographs, and 28 diagrams,

sq. 8vo. cl., OS (p. 10s Qd nett)
"

1903

13483 POLONCEAXJ (Antoine Remy, Inspecteiir des Ponts et Chavssees) Notice sur I'Amelio-
RATION des Routes et Empierrements par TEmploi de Matieres d'Agr^gation, et au Moyen de
la Compression par des Cylindres d'un Grand Diametre et d'un Grand Poids, et sur les Conse-
quences de ces Ferfectionnements pour la Police du Roulage ; suivie d'une Instruction sur les

Dimensions des Cylindres Compresseurs, etc. etc. etc. ; with 5 folding plates, 4to. (pp. 100),

se^m, 6s 6rf 1844
The author was the first to introduce macadamising into France on a large scale. He seems to have introduced the

heavy roller, a doubtful improvement on McAdam's ramming process ; and also a very fierce-looking mechanical scarifier

:

both illustrated above.

13484 PONCELET (General Jean Victor ; de VInstitut, f.r.s.) Introduction a la Mecanique
Industrielle, Physique, ou Experimentale, 2« Edition, contenant un grand Nombre de Con-
siderations Nouvelies ; with Zfolding plates, 8vo. hf calf gilt, 3s 6d Metz, 1841

13485 Another Copy, mottled calf gilt, 4s
' Coriolis and Poncelet were among the first promoters of reform in the teaching of rational mechanics.'

—

Prof. Cajori.

13486 Memoire sur les Roues Hydrauliques a Aubes Courbes, Mues par-Dessous, suivi

d'Exp^riences sur les EfFets Mecaniques de ces Roues ; nouvelle Edition, augmentee d'un Second
Memoire sur des Experiences en Grand Relatives a la'Nouvelle Roue, contenant une In-

struction Pratique sur la Maniere de proc^der a son Etablissement ; with 2 folding plates

:

Experiences Hydrauliques sur les Lois de 1'Ecoulement de I'Eau a travers les Orifices

Rectangulaires Verticaux a Grandes Dimensions, entreprises a Metz par MM. Poncelet et

Lesbros ; wi^ 7 folding plates—2 vols. 4to. in 1, hf brown morocco gilt {fine coffies) ; SCARCE.
£1. Is Metz, 1827

—

Paris, Imprimerie Royale, 1832
The first memoir contains the invention of the water-wheel known by the author's name, an undershot wheel with

curved floats, which is still the best when the fall does not exceed 6 feet. ' The principle of this wheel lies in the water
being received by the curved floats without any shock and finally discharged with small velocity-' The Poncelet wheel
utilises t>0 % of the water power, against 25 % with the ordinary undershot wheel.

13487 Recherches sur le Calcul des Series, ou Application de la Methods des Moyennes
a la Transformation au Calcul Numerique et a la Determination des Limites du Reste des
Series : with plate, 4to. (pp. 88), sewn, 3s Qd 1833

13488 Traite de Mecanique Industrielle, exposant les Principes de Statique et de
Dynamique, les Organes Mecaniques et les Moteurs ; with 25 folding plates, 8vo. calf, 3s Qd

Bruxelles, 1839
13489 Deuxiiime Edition, entierement corrig^e et contenant un grand Nombre de Con-

siderations Nouvelies ; with 28folding platest 3 vols, large 8vo. in 1, hf calf {wanting title of
V. Ill), 4s Liege, 1845

The Traite is a Belgian reprint of the above Intrcdiwiion, with the addition of a number of plates.

13490 Traite des Propriet6s Projectives des Figures ; ivith 12 plates, 4to. seivn, uncut.
8s U 1822

' Long one of the best-known text-books on modern geometry. By means of projection, reciprocation, and homologous
figures he established all the chief properties of conies and quadrics. He also treated the theory of polygons.'—
W. W. R. Ball.

' He investigated in it the properties of figures which remain unaltered by projection, which is not eff'ected here by
parallel rays of prescribed direction, as with Monge, but by centre projection.' ... To him we owe the Law of Duality as
a consequence of reciprocal polars.'—Pro/. Cajori.

The work was written in 1S13 while the author was a prisoner of war in SaratoflT, with no other help than his memory.

13491 PONTiJCOTJLANT (Philippe Gustave Doulcet Comte de) Theorie Analytique du
Systeme du Monde, avec les Supplements aux J^ivres II et V, 4 vols. 8vo. neiv hf brown calf
gilt (scarce), £1. 15s 1829-46

Vol. IV, containing the Lunar Theory, is now very scarce. Vols. Ill and IV have never been reprinted.

13492 Tomes I a III, avec les Supplements aux Livres II et V, 3 vols. 8vo. hf. calf gilt, 12.s

1829-34
13493 Les Memes, avec les Supplements, 3 vols. 8vo. in 2, hf. calf{icorn and soiled copy), 8s
13494 [PONTHiEUS [Italic^ PONTE] (Josephus Dionysius)] Cometric^ Observationes

habitae ab Academia Physico-mathematica Romana, Anno 1680 et 1681 ; with fine star-maps by
N. Billy, sm. 4to. extra boards {fine copy) ; rare, 12s Qd Romce, 1681

One of many accounts of the comet of 1680, which from its nearness to the earth greatly terrified the people. The same
comet was also observed by Sir Isaac Newton, whom it enabled to demonstrate that comets as well as planets are
subject to the law of gravitation. Cometary astronomy, till then neglected, now entered on a new and more prolific era.

The above account is rare and was unknowji to Houzeau and Lancaster ; nor is the author mentioned by Poggendorff
and other bibliographers.
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13496 PONTHliSBE (Honore, Univ. Louvain) Thermo-Chemical Study of the Refining of Iron,
8vo. (pp. 16). aewn, \s 6rf 1897

Prof. PoHthieie's lectureroom doubtless added some sticks to the bonfire at the Kulturfest of the Emperor William the
Slaughterer.

13497 PONTON (Mungo, f.r.s.e.) On Certain Laws of Chromatic Dispersion, Svo. (pp. 41),5eM;n,

2 J [18593
13498 Earthquakes : their History, Phenomena, and probable Causes, revised Edition, with

Account of recent Earthquakes, 28 plates and woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl. {o. p.), Ss 1888
This woik is not noticed iu b. N. B. The author made the discovery that the action of sunlight renders bichromate of

potassium insoluble.

13499 On the Law of the Wave Lengths corresponding to certain Points in the Solar
Spectrum, 8vo. (pp. 8), vnbound, \s Qd [1860]

13500 POOLE (Cecil Percy, m.a.i.e.e.) Diagrams of Electrical Connections, ivith 130 diagrams
{inchid1)1g folding plates), roy. 8vo. cl., bs (p. Hs 6rf nett) Neic York, 1907

13501 POOLE (John; dramatist) CROTCHETS in the Air ; or an (Un)scientific Account of a Balloon
Trip, in a Familiar Letter to a Friend, 2nd Edition, Svo. original figured cl., vrith balloon in gold
in centre {scarce), \0s Qd 1838

Hatton Tumor, who quotes very fully from the above work in his Astra Castra, writes ' I much regret that I have not
been able to tlnd the name of the author of the amusing paper entitled ' Crotchets in the Air '.' He might have done so,
had he procured a copy with the title- page.

It includes an account of the disa.strous ascent of Mme. Blanchard, which the author witnessed while staying in Paris.

13.502 POOR (Charles Lane, Columbia Univ. ; f.r.a.s.) The FIGURE of the SUN, with the Observ-
ations of SCHUR and Ambronn, with 3 diagrams, 2 parts roy. Svo. (pp. 25), sewn, with author's
insr.r., 2.V 6rf Chicago, 1905

13503 POPE (Thomas, Architect and Landscape Gardener) Treatise on Bridge Architecture, in

which the Superior Advantages of the Flying Pendent Lever Bridge are fully proved ; with
Historical Account and Description of Bridges in various Parts of the World, Jrontispiece of an
1800 feet span timber bridge over the East Iliver, New York, and vignette {both in duplicate), and
14 plates, Svo. original hf binding, uncut {back damaged)', very SCARCE, £1. 10« New York, 1811

This was a wonderful idea indeed, for a quasi-cantilever bridge of timber, buildable without centring, and of apparently
unlimited span. The author justly claims that its ' principles, shape, construction, and extent difler wholly from all other.s

before invented ', and breaks out into much verse in the metre of his namesake, e.g.,

' Let the Broad Arch the spacious Hudson stride,

And span Columbia's rivers far more wide.
Convince the world America begins
To foster Arts, the ancient work of Kings '.

The work contains an interesting list of subscribers, containing about 500 American names.

13504 POPE (William Jackson; f.r.s. ; Prof. Chemistry, Cantab.) The Crystalline Forms of the
Sodium Salts of Substituted Anilic Acids, with 5 diagrams, Svo. (pp. S), sewn, with authors
inscr.,ls6d 1892

13505 Die Krystallformen dfer Natriumsalze der substituirten Anilsauren ; die
Krystallformen der stereoisomeren a a'—Dimethylpimelinsauren ; with 8 diagrams, Svo.

(pp. 8), sewn, Is 6d Leipzig, 1895
13506 Orthobenzoicsulphinide, with 3 diagrams, Svo. (pp. 6), sewn, with author's' imcr.,

\s 6rf 1895
13507 , and Charles Stanley GIBSON : The Alkyl Compounds of Gold, Svo. (pp. 6), sewn,

\s Qd 1907
13508 , and John KEAD: The Optical Activity of Compounds having Simple Molecular

Structure, Svo. (pp. 6), sewn. Is 6d 190S
13509 POPPE (Johann Heinrich Moritz v., Univ. Tubingen) Encyclopadie des gesammten

Maschinenwesens, Oder vollstiindiger Unterricht in der praktischen Mechanik und Maschinen-
lehre, mit ErklUrungen der dazu gehorigen Kunstworter in alphabetischer Ordnung, 2. fast durch-
gehends umgearbeibete Aurtage, niit 3 Erganzungs Banden; with numerous folding plates,

8 thick vols. Svo. hf. German calf gilt, 10s Leipzig, 1820-7
Last edition of this interesting storehouse of contemporary Continental machinery practice.

13510 Praktisches Handbuch fUr Uhrmacher, Uhrenhandler, undfiir Uhrenbesitzer ;

Oder vollstiindiges Lexikon und Erklarung der Begrifte und Kunstworter, welche bey Verfer-

tigung, Reparatur und Gebrauch von Uhrwerken vorkommen, neue Ausgabe ; ivith 12 folding
plates, 2 vols. Svo. seum. Is 6rf ibidem, 1810

13511 POPULAR ASTRONOMY : a Review of Astronomy and allied Sciences, edited by William
W. Payne, Charlotte R. Willard, Herbert C. Wilson, etc., from the Beginning in 1893/4
to 1898 (Vols. I—VI), wdth portraits, numerous plates, coloured maps of constellations, and
numerous other illuUrations, 6 vols. roy. Svo. hf. roan, £1. 15s (p. £3. .35 nett sewn)

Northfield, Minn., 1894-8

1,3512 PORRO (Ignazio) NouvEAU MiCROMiiTRE ii Lignes Lumineuses Reflechies pour les

Instruments d'AsTRONOMiE ; a lithographed MS. on \2pp., with illustration, 4to. (pp. 12), sewn,
3s [1858]

13513 PORTA (Giovanni Battista della ; Napoletano) De Aeris Transmutationibus Libri IV,
in quo Opere diligenter pertractatur de iis, quae, vel ex Aere, vel in Aereoriuntur : Mer^wpoXoywr
multiplices Opiniones, qua illustrantur, qua refelluntur. Demum variarum Causje Mutationum
aperiuntur, editio princeps; with arms on title, woodcuts, diagrams, andfolding table, sm. 4to.

contemporary limp vellum, with Cardinal's arms in centre (RARE), £1. 5s Romce, B. Zannettus, 1610
' Une meteorologie aussi complete qu'il etait possible de la former alors par de simples observations sans aucun instru-

ment de mesure. ... 11 faut mentionner sp^clalement ce qu'il dit sur les marees, dont il s'etait occupe i Venise : ce sont
probablement les plus anciennes observations de ce genre qui soient arrivees jusqu'i nous. On doit remarquer une
table synoptlque des transmutations de I'air, qui . . . d^c^le dans I'auteur une faculty 6rainente de classification.'—Ltbri.
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13515 PORTA (Giovanni Battista della; Napoletano) Delia Celeste Fisonomia Libri Sei

[tradotta da Salvatore Scarano] ; with engraved arms on titles portrait cct. 76, and numerous
other woodcuts, sm. 4to. old limp vellum {some II. browned as usual, otherwise a sound and very

large copy), lis Qd NapoU, L. Scorriggio, 1614

13516 Nova Edizione [in fine tituli :] nei quail ribiittata la Vanita dell' Astrologia
GlUDiClARiA, si d^ Maniera di essattaniente conoscere per Via delle Cause Naturali tutto

quello, che I'Aspetto, la Presenza, e le Fattezze de gl' Huomini possono fisicamente sigaificare, e

proraettere ; with woodcut on title, and the numerous woodcuts re-engraved on an enlarged scale,

4to. sound and clean copy in old hf. calf, \5s Padova, P. P. Tozzi, 1616
' II s'y prononce centre certaines aberrations de I'astrologie judiciaire, niais en accordant ai;x astres une influence tres-

active.'—Bioj/r, Gen.

13517 Magi^ Naturalis, sive de Miraculis Rerum Naturalium Libri IIII, editio
princeps ; with curious woodcut initials, folio, old Italian vellum {last I. wanting, and some IL

water-stained, otherwise a CLEAN AND SOUND COPY) ; excessively rare, £3. 105
Neapoli, apud Matthiam Cancer, 1558

The first edition of this work in its original and more popular form in four books is of excessive rarity, Riccardi, who
apparently could trace no copy of it( 'rarissiiiia edizione '), being unable to give a collation, while other bibliographers

state that it only contained 3 books.

The Magia Naturalis in four books is quite a difl'erent work from that in twenty, and contains far more occult and
superstitious matter than the latter, which made it however only tho more acceptable to the contemporary reader. The
author mentions therein the camera obscura without the lens, the discovery of which is generally ascribed to Leonardo da
Vinci, but was really first mentioned by Levi ben Gersou in a work translated in a.d. 1.342 under the title ' De Sinibus et

Cordis.' The camera with the lens was first described in the work rewritten in 20 books. Porta also mentions that the
declination of the magnetic nesdle varies with the longitude, which he assumed erroneously could be ascertained by the
magnetic variation. The work was written at the age of 15, and is dedicated to Philip II. of Spain. The work as above
contains the ' Experimentorum Omnium Magiie Naturalis Index ' (pp. 10), which is absent in the secimd edition of Antwerp,
1564, and other reprints.

* De tons les ecrits de Porta ce fut celui qui eut le plus de succes ; dhs sa premiere apparition, on le traduisit en plusieurs

langues, et I'empressement du public fut tel, ce livre fut lu avec tant d'avidite, il passa par tant de mains, que cet usage
continuel a detruit les premieres editions, et que Ten connait plus que des reiaipressions .... Ces apparitions
prodigieuses, ces miracles, etaient le roman de I'epotiue : et c'est ci vrai que lorsque, apres des longs travaux, I'auteur le

tit imprimerde nouveau avec de si notables additions, en le purgeant d'un grand nombre de pro<.liges imaginaires, ce livre

perdit considerablement de sa vogue, et fut bientftt relegue pariiii d'autres ouvrages du ragme genre.'—G. Libri.

13518 Magi^ Naturalis Libri XX, ab ipso Authore expurgati, et superaucti, in quibus
Scientiarum Naturalium Diuitine et Delitise demonstrantur. I. De mirabilium Rerum Causis.

II. De variis Aniraalibus gignendis. III. De novis Plantis producendis. IIII. De augenda
Supellectili. V. De Metallorum Transmutatione. VI. De Gemmarum Adulteriis. VII. De Miraculis
Magnetis. VIII. De portentosis Medelis. IX. De Mulierum Cosmetice. X, De extrahendis
Rerum Essentiis. XL De Myropojia. XII. De incendiariis Ignibus. XIII. De raris Ferri

Temperaturis. XIIII. De miro Conuiuiorum Apparatu. XV. De capiendis Manu Feris. XVI. De
inuisibilibus Literarum Notis. XVII. De catoptricis Imaginibus. XVIII. De staticis Experi-
mentis. XIX. De Pneumaticis. XX. Chaos ; editio princeps, with title within ivoodcut bm^der,

portrait cet. 50, and numerous other woodcuts and diagrams, folio, old white vellum {some II. browned
as usual, otherwise a sound copy), very rare, £2. 10*

ibidem, apud Horatium Salvianum, D.D.LXXXVIIII [recte 1589]

13519 Another Copy; old lohite vellum gilt {some II. slightly loater-stained, and others

browned, otherwise a sound and UNUSUALLY tall copy), £3. 3s
First edition of the complete work in 20 books, and now of great rarity. Numerous reprints were published, and it

was translated into many foreign languages.

13520 Editio Nova, nunc vero ab Infinitis, quibus Editio ilia [princeps] scatebat Mendis,
optiine repurgata : in quibus Scientiarum Naturalium Divitiae et Delicia3 demonstrantur, accessit

Index copiosissimus ; with woodcuts and diagrams, sm. ^vo. contemporary white vellum {fine copy),

\2s 6d Bothomagi, Jo. Berthelin, 1650

13521 Editio Altera, cum Indice copiosissimo ; with engraved title, and numerous woodcuts
and diagrams, 12mo. hf. calf {binding damaged), 10* Lugd. Bat., P. Leffen, 1651

13522 Another Copy, v^hite vellum {engraved title wanting, but a very sound copy), 8s 6d
A very neatly printed edition. The engraved title is dated 1650. Porta's Magia Naturalis in Twenty Books is quite a

different work from that in Four Books, first published in 155S, and is one of the most important works on natural
science published during the XVIth Century. Many of the superstitious and even puerile passages of the latter were left

out in this work, and sixteen new books were added. It is a great storehouse of fact and fiction, brought together from
every available source and from private conversations, during the author's extensive travels in Italy, France and Spain.
Some of the books were afterwards published in an enlarged and separate form.

Of great interest is book VI, which shows that the production of artificial gems must have been far advanced in Porta's
time. The seventh contains some important observations on the magnet. The most important however is the seven-
teenth, which contains Porta's invention of the camera obscura with the lens, and the laterna magica, afterwards
improved by Father Kircher. A passage of the tenth chapter has also been quoted to ascribe to him (mistakenly) the
invention of the telescope.

13523 Natural Magick : in Twenty Books, wherein are set forth all the Riches and Delights
of the Natural Sciences, ivith engraved title {including portrait) by B. Gayicood, and numerous
woodcuts and diagrams, folio, old calf {binding rubbed and mended) ; rare, £4. 4*

Thomas Young and Samuel Speed, 1658
13524 Another Copy, oldhf. calf {wanting printed and engraved titles, Table (3//.), and pp.

353-4 anc? 359-60) ; a cheap copy, £1. 1*
This English edition, the only one ever published, has now become very rare, presumably from the constant use this

favourite book had to undergo.
The Natural Magick was the last great storehouse of science with its myriads of ' facts ' without any experimental proof

or confirmation. It is interesting as having—perhaps the most typical of its kind—been published on the eve of the
beginnings of eKp&rimental physics, started by William Gilbert and Sir Francis Bacon.
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13526 PORTA (Giovanni Battista della ; Napolctano) De Distillatione Lib. IX, quibus certa
Methodo, multipliciq; Artilicio, penitioribus Naturae Arcanis detectis, cuiuslibet mixti in propria
Elementa Resolutio, perfecte docetur, editio princeps ; with fine engraved portrait cet. 64 by
J. Laurus, and numerous large woodcuts of chemical apparatus^ etc.^ sm. 4to. contemporary ichiie

vellum {portrait and some II. stained and browned), 16s

Roincc, ex Typogr. Rev. Caniercc Apostolica;, 1608
13527 Another Copy, contemporary white vellum {sound and clean copy)y £1. 1*

13528 A Large Paper Copy, printed on blue papery 4to. contemporary white vellum gilty with
arms in gold on sides (fine COPY), £1. 15s

Copies (»n blue paper are very rare. Graesse only knew one such copy, that in the Bibliotcca Riccardiana, Florence.
Coloured paper of such an early date is also a curiosity in the art of paper-making.

13529 — Editio Nova, nunc primiim in Germania Typis vulgata ac Indice Capitum et
Materiaruni exornata ; with fine engraved portrait by J. v. Heiden, and the numerous woodcuts
re-engraved, sm. 4to. boards, covered with old MS. on vellum {sound and clean copy) ; rare, 15*

Argentoratiy L. Zetzrwr, 1609
The lirst edition printed in Germany, and unknown to Graesse. It contains an index which is not included in the tirst

edition ; the woodcuts are also more neatly executed than in the former eUltion.

The above copy bclongeil to Samuel Egliuger, m.d., professor of mathematics, Basel University (l(t3S-73), and bears the
following inscription on Hyleaf :

' Sam. Eglingeri D. A" MDCLXIIl. Foelix qui potult reru cognoscere CAUsas ! Symb.'
'Ouvrage curieux en ce <iu'il donne un etat exact de la chimie au seizioine sii-cle.'— y>'tO!7r. Qi:n.

13530 La Fisonomia dell' Huomo, et la Celeste: Libri Sei, tradotti di Latino in Vol^'are, et

liora in quenta Settima Inipressione ricorretta, con la Fisonomia Naturale di Monsij^nor Giovanni
Inge^nieri, di Polemone, di Adamantio, et il Discorso di Livio Agrippa sopra la Natura e Com-
plessione Humana, con il Trattato di Nei di LodovicoSettali, aggiontovi da nuovo la Metoposcopio
di CiRO Spontone ; icith full-vage woodcut portrait {differentfrom the foregoing ones), and very
numerous large woodcuts, 4to. hoards, uncut, 16s Venetia, N. Pezzana, 1668

' Tout en protitant des observations d'Aristote, de Polcmon etd'Adaraantius, Porta a deploye tant de sagacit»i dans ses
propres recherches qu'il pent passer pour le veritable fondateur de la physiognoraie.'

—

Biogr. Gen. To this edition is added
the Cdefitt Fisonomia iv. No. 13515 supra).

13531 De OccuLTis LiTERARUM NoTis, SOU Artis Animi sensa occulte aliis signiticandi, aut
ab aliis signiticata expiscandi enodandique Libri IIII ; explicantur autem inter cjietera etc. velerum
quoque Scriptorum Loca, hac de Arte loquentia ; indidemque petita ; with woodcuts and figures,
12mo. soundand clean copy in old pressed ca^ (RARE), £1. 12s (jrf Montisbeligardl, J. FoUlet, 1593

13532 Editio Nova, priori castigatior, cui [Liber Quintus et] Auctarium accesserunt,
Additamenta quiedam continens, ad prjucedentes Libros, turn novis inventis, tum pluribus
Exeraplis, auctiores et illustriores reddendos ; loith mimerous woodcuts and figures, thick 12mo.
fine copy in contemporary white vellum, £1. 10s Argentoraii, L. Zetzner, 1606

The tirst edition of this work was published in four books inl5G3 as De Furtivis Literaruni I^tia. The fifth book was
tiTst publishe<l in the edition of Naples, 1592, and the above tirst contains the ' Auctarium ' and i.s the last mentioned by
Riccardi.

• Dans ce traite de chiffres ou d'ecriture secrete, il indique 180 proccd^s diflferents et met en outre sur la vole de les

multiplier a I'inlini.'

—

Biogr. Gin.

13533 Pneumaticorum Libri III, quibus accesserunt Curvilineorum Elementorum
Libri II, editio princeps; with vignette on title and numerous woodcuts and diagrams, 2 vols,

sm. 4to. in 1, old white vellum {afew II. very slightly vjormed, otherwise a large and fine copy) ;

RARE, £1. 5s Neapoli, Jo. Jac. Carlinus, 1601
This work is of interest as containing the earliest attempt towards measuring the volume of steam given oil' by a given

quantity of water.
' An apparatus similar to that of Hero of Alexandria is described by della Porta in his Pneumatics, published in ItjOl,

with this addition, that the condensation of steam within a close vessel is described as a means of producing a vacuum,
and thereby causing water to ascend and fill the vessel'.—Pro/. Rankiiic, F.R.S.

The above volume first contained the author's work ou curves, which was republished in an enlarged form in ItjlO.

13534 I Tre Libri de' Spiritali, cioe d'iNALZAR Acque per Forza dell' Aria [tradotti, colle

Aggiunte dell' Autore, da Juan Escrivano] ; ivith vignette on title, and numerous woodcuts,
cr. 4to. FINE copy in brown morocco, with bookplate of Henry B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S. (rare),
£1. 5s ibidem, a. e., 1606

The Italian translation of the Pneumatica, first containing the illustration celebrated in the history of the steam engine.
* On trouve a la page 75 de cet opuscule une figure representant la machine invent^e par Porta pour dlever I'eau i I'aide

de la force elastioue de la vapeur, figure dont Fr. Arago a donne un fac-simile dans son Histoire des machined a vapeur '.—

Bru^net. Tliere is also an illustration of a thermascope on page 7(j.

' Dans la tradtxction italienne des Pneumatique.v, Porta pjirle des moyens a employer pour connaitre en combien d'air se

transforme une ciuantite donn^e d'eau. Cet air n'est autre chose que la vapeur, et Ton ne pent se refuser a voir ici une des
preinitres applications faites par les modernes de ce puissant moteur. Au meme endroit Porta traite de la rarefaction de
I'air i)ar la dialeur, et I'applique a un instrument, qui e.st une espcce de thermometre'.—3f. Libri.

13535 PORTA L£ON£ (Abraham© [ben David Arie], Mantuanus, Medicus Hebrmus) De AuRO
DiALOGi Tres, in quibus non solum de AuRl in Re Medica Facultate, verum etiam de
Specifica eius, et Cieterarum Rerum Forma, ac Duplici Potestate, qua mixtis in omnibus ilia

operatur, copiose disputatur. Cum Licentia Sanct^: Inquisitionis, et Illustrissimi Senatus
Veneti ; with plate ofemblem, sm. 4to. old white vellum {some II. broicned, otherwise a fine copy) ;

RARE, £1. 15s Venetiis, J. B. a Porta, 1584
An iatro-chemical work of importance, in which the aiithor denies that the internal use of gold lengthens life, and

containing matters of interest to the historian of chemistry and physics. It was unknown to Poggendorff, Bmnet,
Graesse, and other bibliographers.

13536 POB.TLOCK (Major-Gten. Joseph Ellison, r.e., f.r.s.) Report on the Geology of the
County of Londonderry, and of Parts of Tyrone and Fermanagh, with 38 lithographs of Fos-
sils, ^folding plates {some coloured), woodcuts, and large coloured map, thick 8vo. cl., 8s Dublin, 1843

' He was a geologist after my own heart.'—.Sir Roderick Murchison.

1.3537 POSELGEK. (Friedrich Theodor; Berlin) Das Taylor'sche Theorem, als Grundlage
der Functionen-Rechnung, 4to. (pp. 26), seujn, 2s [Berlin, 1835]

45



678 HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W.

13539 PORTER (George Richardson, f.k.s., author of' The Progress of the Nation ') The Nature
and Properties of the Sugar Cane, with Practical Directions for the Improvement of its

Culture, and tlie Manufacture of its Products, Q plates of Machinery, etc., besides vjoodcuts,

8vo. c/., uncut (scarce), 10s 1830
Written before the abolition of slavery in the British West Indies.

Tins edition contains an Appendix (pp. 79) left out in the second, containing Extracts from Reports made to the

Agricultural Society of Antigua, Tables of Imports and Exports of Sugar to and from Great Britain, and other information

giving interesting statistical details.

13540 Second Edition, with additional Chapter on the Manufacture of Sugar from Beet
Root, ivith 6 plates and 3 woodcuts, 8vo. cL, lUs 1843

Published after Abolition, with a view to make up for dearer labour by more efficient processes.

13541 PORTER (Samuel, surveyor and engineer to the Stratford-on-Avon Canal) The Artificer's,

Farmer's, and Inland-Navigator's Assistant : shewing by Decimal Tables (at Sight) the

most useful Kinds of Admeasurements at any Length, Breadth, or Depth ; also an easy and
practical Method of Leveling, Surveying, etc., with Jront. of 'Porters Balance Lever, 4to. hf.

bound {back damaged), Is 6d 1799
.Scarce, and unknown to Watt, Lowndes, Allibone, and others. The ' inland-navigator ' was the original form of the

present word navvy.

13542 PORTER (Henry, m.d., f.g.s.) The CJeology of Peterborough and its Vicinity, with 10

lithographs, post 8vo. cL, with inscr. to Prof. James Tennant, 4s Peterborough, 1861

13543 PORTS MARITIMES de la FRANCE : Notice sur le Port de Boulogne, par M.
V^ivenot, 74 : Dieppe, par M. Lavoinner, 74 : Cherbourg, par M. de St.-Amant, '77 : Le
Havre, par M. Quinette de Rochemont, '75 : Saint-Malo et Saint-Servan, par M. Flou-
CAUD DE FOURCROY, 77 : Alger, par M. TRi:VES, '91 : Dellys, parle meme, '92

; vnth a large

folding plan to each port {except Cherbourg, Saint-Malo, and Saint-Servan), and numerous
smaller plans, and diagrams—1 vols. roy. 4to. in 1, hf morocco neat, £1. Is

y ,
Imprimeric Nationale, 1874-92

13544 POSEPNY (Franz) The Genesis of Ore-Deposits (read before the International Engineering
Congress, Chicago, 1893), with portrait (inserted), and 12 plates (pp. 173) : Discussions on the

above Paper, with diagrams, 5 papers (pp. 89) : BIOGRAPHICAL Notice by R. W. Raymond
(pp. 13)—in 1 vol. 8vo. cl. (scarce), 6s 6rf [_New York, 1893-4]

'A complete treatise on the subject, comparable in importance with those of Cotta, Groddeck and Grimm.'—
Engineering and Mining Journal.

13545 POST (J.), et BemliardNEUMANN : Traite Complet d'Analyse Chimique appliquee aux
EssAis Industriels, 2^ Edition fran<;aise, entierement refondue, et augmentee par M. Pellet et

G. Chenu, Tome II, Fascicule II : Sucre, Amidon, Dextrine, et Glucose ; with 120 illustrations,

roy. 8vo. sewn, 3s Qd (p. F. 8 nett) 1910

13546 POST (J. W., Niederlandische Staatsbahn) Querschwellen mit DIRECT EINGEWALZTEN,
GENEIGTEN und VERSTARKTEN AuFLAGEFLACHEN ; with Zfolding plates, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn, with
inscr. to J. Bosscha, inventor of duplex telegraphy, 2s 6d Wiesbaden [1885]

13547 POSTE (Edward. Oriel Coll.) The Looic of Science : a Translationof the Posterior Analytics
of Aristotle. Avith Notes and Introduction, post 8vo. cl., 5s Oxford, 1850

13548 POTAIN (Le Docteur, ex-chirurgien principal d'armee) RELATION Aerostatique, dediee a la

Nation Irlandaise ; withfine and large lithographic portrait by Boilly after Bordes, and view

of the balloon in Tnid-air, 4to. (pp. 32), hf. cl., uncut, with the original cover lettered ' Historique
d'un Voyage Aerien ' bound in (FINE copy) ; VERY RARE, £3. 3s 1824

The above copy contains 'Document et Pieces principales ;i I'Appui du present Memoire '(pp. 6), containinf? the
deliberations and coriespondence of the Irish Committee, which included the ill-fated Lord Edward Fitzgerald, the Earl
of Moira (afterwards Marquess of Hastings), and many other well-known Irishmen.

The work, as well as the ascent (at Dublin, June 17, 17S5), was unknown to Hatton Turnor.

13549 POTT (Johann Heinrich; Berlin) Exercitationes Chymicae, de Sulphuribus Metallorum,
de Auripigmento, de Solutione Corporum Particulari, de Terra Foliata Tartari, de Acido Vitrioli

Vinoso, et de Acido Nitri Vinoso, sparsim hactenus editoe, jam vero coUectte, restitutre, a Mendis
repurgatte, variisque Notis, Experimentis et Discussionibus adaucta?, 4to. contemporary calf gilt

{fine copy); rare, 12s 6c? Berolini, 1738
' Stahl's disciple and pupil, Johann Heinrich Pott, enriched chemistry by many valuable observations. . . . With

regard to the nature of phlogiston itself, he expressed the opinion that it was ' a variety of sulphur '.'—Prof. E. v. Meyer.
' Pott vereinigte eine griindliche Kenntniss der chemischen Wissenschaft, wie sie seiner Zeit vorlag, mit einem rastlosen

Streben nach Forderung derselben. Er hatte eine ungemeine Geschicklichkeit in dem praktischen Thelle der Chemie,
eine unermiidete Ausdauer bei den langwierigsten Untersuchungen ; und was er auf diese Weise neu erlangt hatte, theilte

er rait einer Offenheit und Klarheit mit, welche fiir die damalige Zeit hoch anzuschlagen iat.'—H. Koirp.

13550 LiTHOGEOGNOSlE, ou ExAMEN Chymique des PiERRES et des Terres en general, et du
Talc, de la Topaze, et de la Steatite en particulier, avec une Dissertation sur le Feu et sur la

Lumiere. Ouvrages traduits de I'Allemand : CONTINUATION de la Lithogeognosie Pyrotech-
NIQUE, oil Ton traite plus particulierement de la Connoissance des Terres et des Pierres, et de la

Maniere d'en faire I'Examen, 2 vols. 12mo. contemporary French calf gilt, 12s Qd 1753
The author was a disciple of G. E. Stalil, and in the above work did much to promote a knowledge of chemical analysis.

He was the first to treat of bismuth and its compounds, and discovered silicic acid, although it was recognised as such
only in 1811 by James Smithsou, f.r.s., founder of the Smithsonian Institution.

13551 [POUCHET (Georges)] iiiCLAiRAGE par la Bougie Electrique [Jablochkoff], des Yoies
Publiques, des Grands Magasins, Cafes, etc. etc. ; with woodcuts, roy. 8vo. (pp. 47), setvn, 2s

Zaie, 1878
The Jablochkoff 'Candle' was an ingenious expedient for making the Arc Lamp handier for general use before th&

practicable development of the Glow Lamp by Swan and Edison.
* So they lit up the heights
With Jablochkoff lights.

And now I suppose there's a war.'

—Anglo-Indian verses temp, the annexation ofBurma,
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13553 POSTLETHWAITE {John, F.G.S.), and John George GOODCHILD, f.g.s. : On some
Trilobites from the Skiddaw Slates, with 4 plates, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, Is Qd [1886]

THE NUMBER OF THE BEAST :

13554 POTTER (Francis, pr., f.r.s.) Interpretatio Numeri 666, qua, turn Modus unicus, quo
Numems hie interpietandus est, perspicue probatur et demonstratur ; turn ostenditur, Numerum
hunc perfectum esse et accuratuni Characteiem, quo vere exacte et essentialiter, describitur

Status ille et Regimen, cui reliquae omnes ANTICHRISTI Notae conveniunt ; vnth engraved
symbolic title, 12mo. old calf, 8* Qd Amstelodami, 1677

' a wild but ingenious theory of the Number of the Beast, connecting 25, the ' appropinque ' square root of t360, with
various Romish institutions. Pepys, who read the work in November 1(560, consideied it ' mighty ingenious'.'

—

D. S. B.
Joseph Mead, the Biblical scholar (l'.8ti-l(>38), in a commendatory note appended to the work, declares it to be

'omnium felicissimus qui in mundum hactenus prodierunt : nee legi potest (nisi ab eis qui nolunt credere) sine summa
admiratione '.

13555 POTTER (Richard, Prof. Astronomy, Univ. Coll., Lond.) Elementary Treatise on
Mechanics, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 2* 1846

1355H Elementary Treatise on Optics, with the Construction of Optical Instruments, with
woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 3s 1847

13557 Physical Optics, or the Nature and Properties of Light, with ICl woodcuts, 8vo. c/.,

3* 1856
13558 POTTER (Thomas ; Clerk of Works to Lord Ashburton) Concrete : its Use in Building, and

the Construction of Concrete Walls, Floors, etc. ; New Edition, rewritten, with numerous wood-
cuts, 2 vols, post 8vo.in 1, cl., 5s Winchester [1S91]

13559 The CONSTRUCTION of Silos, and the Compression of Green Crops for Silage, with 62
vjoodcuts, sq. post 8vo. cl., with author's inscr., 3s 6d [1886}

Kii,:,'Iish farmers owed their introduction to ensilage to a succession of wet summers in the 'Eighties.

13560 POTTER (W. J.) Concurrent Practical and Theoretical Geometry, containing the-

Substance of Euclid I—XI, treated both experimentally and formally, with diagrams, Parts
I—III in 1 vol. thick cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d 1910

13561 POUILLET (Claude Servais Mathias ; de VInstitut), et V. LE BLANC ; Portefeuille
Industriel du Conservatoire des Arts et Metiers, on Atlas et Description des Machines,
Appareils, Instrumens, etOutils employes en Agriculture et dans les differens Genres d'Industrie,
lER Vol. (seul paru), roy. 8vo. hf. morocco gilt (atlas missing). As 1834

13562 POUSSIN (Major Gnillaume Tell, U.S. Army) Chemins de Fer Americains : Historique
de leur Construction, Prix de Revient et Produit, Mode d'Administration adopts. Resume de la

Legislation que les regit ; urith folding map and! plates ofpermanent way, 4to. hf. calf, with auto,

of George Rennie, C.E., F.R.S. (scarce), £1. Is 1836
Very interesting as probably the firstgiving details and statistics of the Railways of the United States. The map shows*

the very extensive system already open or under construction.
The author, according to AUibone, 'soon after the downfall of Napoleon I., accompanied General Bernard to th(>

United States, and assisted him there in the construction of military works, and became a naturalized citizen.'

13563 POWALKY (Carl Rudolf) Neue Untersuchung des Venusdurchganges von 1769 zur
Bestimmung der Sonnenparallaxe, 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, 2s Qd Kid, 18C4

' Powalky in 18(54 discussed 44 observations, made at nineteen stations.'—2J. A. Proctor.

13564 POWELL (Baden, ;tw.. Oriel Coll.-, F.R.S. , Savilian Prof. Geometry ; *Essayist and Revieioer;'

father of Lt.-Gen. Sir R. S. S. Baden-Poivell [' b.p.']) On the Achromatism of the Eye, 8vo. (pp.
32), sewn, 2s Qd Ashmolean Soc, Oxford, 1834

1356/^ Another Copy, with 1-page Pamphlet : On the Achromatism of the Eye, in Reply to

some Remarks in the 'Philosophical Magazine ', 8vo. sewn^ with author^s inscr., and auto, of Dr.
P. M. Roget, F.R.S., 3s 6d 1834-5

13566 Elementary Treatise on the Geometry of Curves and Curved Surfaces, in-

vestigated by the Application of the Differential and Integral Calculus, unth folding plate, 8vo.

cl., with auto, of F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.R.S., 5s Univ. Press, ibidem, 1830
Designed as a continuation to the ' Elements of Curves ', and ' Short Treatise '.

13567 [ ] The Elements of Curves : comprising, I. the Geometrical Principles of the Conic
Sections, II. an Introduction to the Algebraic Theory of Curves, with!folding plates, Svo. boards,
uncut, 5s Clarendon Press, ib., 1828

Professor Baden Powell's lirst published work, issued soon after his appointment to the Savilian chair of geometry at
Oxford, which he held till his death.

13568 General and Elementary View of the Undulatory Theory, as applied to the
Dispersion of Light, and some other Subjects, with coloured folding front., 8vo. hf. calf, or,

boards, uncut. Is 6d 1841
The author was the discoverer of ' Powell's Bands', which are noticeable in some cases of interference.

13569 History of Natural Philosophy, from the earliest Periods, with vignette by Finden
after Corbould, fcap. 8vo. cl., 3s 6d 1824

13570 Another Copy, prize calf extra, 6s 6rf

This was the prize copy from University College, London, to Lord Lister, and is signed by Prof. Richard Potter.

13571 On a New Case of the Interference of Light, with 5 diagrams, 4to. (pp. 14), sewn,
3s Qd 1848

13572 Another Copy, with special Title, and author's inscr. to L. A. Cauchy, 4s Gd
This memoir contains the discovery of a curious phenomenon of the interference of light, known as ' Powell's Bands.'

A complete exjilanatinn of it was given by Sir G. G. Stokes, f.r.s., in the same year.

13573 On the Repulsive Power of Heat, roy. 4to. (pp. 5), sewn, 2s 1834

13574 [ ] Short Treatise on the Principles of the Differential and Integral Calculus,
with plate, 8vo. boards, uncut (scarce). Is 6d Univ. Press, Oxford, 1829*

The first Oxford textbook on the calculus in which the differential notation—introduced into use at English univer.sities-

by the Cambridge Analytical Society (v. No. 9245 07i?e)—was used.

45 *
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13576 [POWELL (Thomas)] Humane Industry : or a History of most Manual Arts, deducing

the Original, Progress, and Improvement of them ; furnished Avith Variety of Instances and
Examples, shewing forth the Excellency of Human Wit, 1 2mo. very sound copy in old mottled calf
^rare), £1. U U. Herringtnan, 1661

Containing many other interesting subjects: The Invention of Dials, Clocks, Watches, etc. (pp. 1-13): Of some curious
"Splieres and Representations of the AVorld (pp. l-i-23): Of sundry Machines and Artificial Motions, by Water and Air

(pp. 24-45): Of the Art of Spinning and Weaving (pp. 84-101) : Of the Invention of Glass (pp. 133-43) : Of the Invention of
Shipping and Sayling : also of the Mariner's Compass (pp. 144-C.3).

13577 POWELL (Lt.-Col. William H., U.S. ^r/^ty) The Army Officer's Examiner: containing
Questions and Answers on all Subjects prescribed for an Officer's Examination ; with Rules to

guide Boards of Examination, cr. 8vo. c/., 4s (p. 17* nett) New York, 1894
13578 POWER (Henry, m.d., f.r.s.) Experimental Philosophy: containing New Experiments,

MiCROSCOWCAL, Mercurial, and Magnetigal, with some Deductions and Probable Hypo-
itheses, raised from them, in Avouchment and Illustration of the now famous Atomical
Hypothesis, withfolding copperplate (mounted on canvas), and 2 woodcuts, sm. 4to. old calf gilt

(newly and neatly rebacked) ; RARE, £1. l^r T. Roycroft, 1664
The author's only published work.
' The following observations seem to make out, that the Minute particles of most (if not all) Bodies are constantly in

some kind of motion, and that motion may be both invisibly and unintelligibly slow, as well as swift, and probably is as
unseparable an attribute to Bodies, as well as Extension is.'—Prc/ace.

The second and third books have a separate title, which is dated 1663. At end is : Subterraneous Experiments : or,

Observations about Coal-Mines. There is an interesting ' Conclusion ', containing reflexions on contemporary learning.

13579 POWER (James, Paris) Compagnie des SiGNAUX Electriques : Systeme Tyer, roy. Svo.

(pp. 22), sewn [rare). Is 6c? 1855
Advocating the use of electric signals as a means of preventing the frightfully common railway disasters of the days

before the Block System. The author compares the systems of Bonelli and Tyer, deciding in favour of the automatic
signalling of the latter.

13580 POYNTINQ (John Henry, f.r.s. ; Prof. Physics, Univ. Birmingham) Change of State :

Solid-Liquid, with plate, 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn, with author's inscr., 2sisd 1881
13581 On a Determination of the Mean Density of the Earth and the Gravitation

Constant by Means of the Common Balance, with 7 plates and 14 woodcuts, roy. 4to. (pp. 92),

sewn, with author's inscr., 4s 6d 1892
The first experiment for measuring the earth's density in which the common balance was used. Hitherto, since

(^Cavendish's experiment, the torsion balance had always been used.

13582 The Mean Density of the Earth, with 7folding charts and 17 illustrations, Svo. d.,

Qs 6d (p. 12* 6d) 1894
This essay, which was awarded the Adams Prize in 1893, ' gives an account of the various experiments, including one

by the author, which have been made to determine the mean density of the earth.' It includes a valuable Bibliooraphy.

L3583 Note on a Method of determining Specific Heat by Mixture, with 4 diagrams, 8vo.

(pp. 8), sewn. Is 6d Birmingham [1884]
13584 On a Simple Form of Saccharimeter, 8vo. (pp. 4), seum. Is Qd 1880
13585 On the Transfer of Energy in the Electromagnetic Field, with 6 diagrams, roy.

4to. (pp. 19), sewn, with author's inscr., 3s 6d 1884
An important memoir, in which the author ' from Maxwell's equations drew the conclusion that in all cases where

energy is transferred in an electric system it flows parallel to the surfaces of both electric and magnetic equipotentials.'—Prof. Mlvanus Thompson, F.R.S.

13586 , and Sir Joseph John THOMSON, f.r.s. : Text-Book of Physics [Vol. I] : Pro-
perties of Matter, unth 168 illustrations, sq. 8vo. cl., 5s 6d (p. 10* (id) 1902

13587 [Vol. II] : SOUND, with 85 illustrations, sq. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 8s 6d) 1899
13588 Fifth [Last] Edition, carefully revised, with 85 illustrations, sq. 8vo. cl., 4.$ 6c?

<p. 8s 6d) 1909
13589 [Vol. Ill] : Heat, with 193 illustrations, sq. Svo. cL, Is 6d (p. 15*) 1904

A text-book of well-known excellence, 'intended chiefly for the use of students who lay most stress on the experi-
mental part of physics, and who have not yet reached the stage at which the reading of advanced treatises on special
subjects is desirable.'

—

Preface. Parts I and II of the fourth volume (Electricity and Magnetism) were i»ublished in
February 1914 at 10s 6d. Vol. V, containing Light, has not yet been issued.

i:J590 POZZO (Andrea, s.j.) Rules and Examples of Perspective proper for Painters and Archi-
tects, etc., in English and Latin, containing a most easie and expeditious Method to delineate in

Perspective all Designs relating to Architecture, after a New Manner, wholly free from the
Confusion of Occult Lines, done into English by John James, of Greenwich, icith 105fne copper-

plates, and 200 pretty vignettes on copper, all engraved by John Sturt, roy. folio, old tree-calf,

slightly waterstained, afew II. neatly repaired, andjoints cracked,otherwise a sound copy),£\. 5s 1707
L3591 Another Copy, old calf {bt7iding neatly mended and newly rebacked), £1. ls%d

Not only celebrated as a treatise of perspective, but of great interest for illustrating the author's own style of architect-
ure, one of the best examples of the decadent Renaissance or Baroque style.

' C'est la qu'on voit porter au dernier point ce qu'on pourrait appeler la caricature de la hizarreric. C'est une congeries

•de piedestaux sur piedestaux, de colonnes portees sur des consoles, de formes en ondulations, de frontons ecrases, de
figures baroques, de colonnes torses transformees en serpents, de colonnes supposees assises, etc.'-—Quatrcmcre de Quiney.

John James the translator was clerk of the works to Greenwich Hospital, and held the high office of Surveyor to St.

Paul's Cathedral and to Westminster Abbey ; he supervised the fifty new Churches built in the Greater London of Queen
Anne's day, the first of the only two occasions on which the post-Reformation Church ofEngland received a State subsidy;
and he designed St. George's, Hanover Square and Orleans House, Twickenham.

13592 PRACTICAL MECHANIC (The), and Engineer's Magazine, from the Beginning in

October, 1841 to September, 1845 (Vols. 1-4), with nmnerous plates and woodcuts, 4 vols. 4to. cl.,

10* Glasgow, 1842-5

13593 PBESCOTT (George Bartlett) The Speaking Telephone, Electric Light, and other
recent Electrical Inventions, with foldinq front. and32\ woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {o.p.), 4s (p. 12s 6cO

New York, \m9
Valuable for giving a very complete history (pp. 1-274) of telephony, from Philipp Reiss to its date of publication.
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1^595 PRAT (Louis) NouvEAU Procede de Tirage M^canique des Foyers, par Aspiration a
Travail Constant ; vith 6 illustratiovSy roy. 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, 2s 6d 1898

i;i596 PBATICA : cioe NuovA Inventione di Conteggiare, ridotta a MoDO tanto facile, die
ognuno i)otrh, far ogni gran Conto, si in vendere, come in coraprare, sia k Misura, 6 Peso, o in
qualsivoglia altro Modo ad ogni Sorte di Prezzo, e Moneta per tutte le Parte del Mondo. ecc.

:

Aggionta di due Tavole utilissinie alia Pratiea, o Nuova Inventione di Conteggiare, nelle quali
si ha il Maneggio de' Soldi, e Dinari in varie Sorti di Conti—2 vols. 32mo. in 1, old vellum {first
title soiled, otherwise a smind copy), £2. 2s Milano, Giosejffo Marelli, s. a.

A very rare edition, unknown to Hicoardi. The second volnnie is not mentioned by hira at all. All thfse ol«J
multiplication tables have now become very tare, nearly all having been destroyed by constant thumbing.

1:^597 PRATT (John Henry, i^eWo?r of Cuius : f.r.s. ; Archdn. of Calcutta) The Mathematical
Principles of Mechanical Philosophy, and their Application to the Theory of Universail
Gravitation, with 5folding plates, 8vo. cL, 4« Cambridge, 18:^6

This work was largely made use of by Prof. Todhunter in his • Analytical Statics.'

1,S598 Second [last] Edition, revised and improved, with 5folding plates, thick 8vo. calf Qs
(p. £1. l5) ibidem, \^4A

13599 Reprint, 8vo. hf. cl., 6* ibidem, Macmillan, Barclay, and Macmillan, 1845
This vrbatim reprint of the second edition was one of the first books issued by Daniel Macmillan, after he begaiv

publishing at Cambridge.
i;^(MX) Another Copy ; also, Carmichael (Robert, ;»•., m.r.i.a.) Treatise on the Calculus

of Operations, to facilitate the Processes of the Differential and Integral Calculus and the
Calculus of Finite Difl'erences, with diagrams—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf, 145 1845-55

Carmicliael's work 'contains some interesting theorems respecting attraction.'—Pro/. Todhunter.
13601 Another Copy of the first work; with : Gregory (Duncan Farquharson ; first editor of

the ' Cambridge Mathematical Journal') Examples of the Process of the Differential and
Integral Calculus, 2nd [last] Edition, by William Walton, with ^folding plates—2 vols.

8vo. 'ml, hf. roan (poor copies). Is 6d
'

1845-6
'Gregory's is a work which produced a great change for the better in the Cambridge mathematical books. It is the-

first in which constant use is made of the method known by the name of the separation of the symbols of operation, and
the author has enlivened its pages by occasionally introducing historical notices of the problems discussed.'—D» A'. B.

I.'i602 Treatise on Attractions, Laplace's Functions, and the Figure of the Earth,
4th [last] Edition, laith diagrams, post 8vo. cl. (scarce), 10s Qd 1871

Last Edition, and now out of print and scarck.
' The ilistinction between the coefficirnta &iid /unct ions of Laplace is given for the first time to my knowledge in Pratt's.

' Figure of the Earth '.'—Prof. Todhuyiter.
Archdeacon Pratt was second son of Josiah Pratt, pr., one of the founders of the Church Missionary Society. He-

was Third Wrangler in 1833, and went to India as Bp. Daniel Wilson's chaplain, and worked there, highly esteemed by
Bp. Milman, till his death in 1871.

1360:i PBATT (Mason D.), and C. A. ALDEN: Street-Railway Roadbed, with 157 illustra-
tions, roy. 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 8s 6d nett) New York, 189B

13604 PRATT (N. A., M.D., Oglethorpe Univ., Ga.) Ashley River Phosphates: History of the Marls
of South Carolina, and of the Discovery and Development of the Native Bone Phosphates of the
Charleston Basin, etc. etc., roy. 8vo. (pp. 42), sewn, with author'sinscr., 2sM Philadelphia, 186S

13605 PRAY, Jr. (Thomas) Twenty Years with the Indicator : a Practical Text-Book% with no-
complex Formulie ; with the Author's Original and Correct Application of the Theoretical Curve,
to show exactly where the Steam Valve closed and whether Valves leak or not, etc. etc., with
many Tables and Hints, newly arranged, with 189 illustrations, large roy. 8vo. cl., Qs 6rf(p. 16«)

New York, 1896
i:um PREBLE (Rear-Adml. George Henry, u.s.N.) Chronological History of the Origin and

Development of Steam Navigation, 154.3-1882, large 8vo. cl., 9s (p. 18«) Philadelphia, 1883
' This volume is believed to contain more fact.s relating to the progress of steam navigation over the world than have

ever been jiathercd together in one hook.'—Frffao:. Pp. 414-21 contain a bibliography.

13607 PREDIGER (C.) Ueber die Genauigkeit barometrischer Hohenmessungen, impl. 8vo.

(pp. 40), sew7i, 2s Clausthal, 186(^
13608 PREECE (Sir William Henry, f.r.s. ; g.p.o.; inventor, on the Flat Holm, of wireless tele-

graphy) Lectures on a System of Telegraphy as applied to Railway Purposes,, folio

(pp. 33), lif. calf, 5s [1874]
Bound up with the above is : Ixyndon and South Western Ry. Special In.structions to Signalmen and all others con-

cerned for the Electric Train Signalling from Station to Station on Double and Single Lines of Railway (pp. lb), vnth
viaj) ('73).

13609 On the M.untenance and Durability of Submarine Cables in Shallow Waters,
with Abstract of the Discussion at Inst. C.E., edited by Charles Manby, f.r.s., and James
Forrest, a.i.c.e., withfolding plate, 8vo. (pp. 82), .sewti. 3s Gd 1862

1;^610 Presidkntial Address to the Institution of Civil Engineers, 8vo. sewn, Is&d 1898
13611 Watt and the Measurement of Power, m<A 2 «W?«<m<ion*, 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn, with

author's inscr.. Is %d 1897
131)12 , and Julius MAIER : The Telephone, with photographic frant.r plate, mnd 29€ wood-

cuts, thick cr. 8vo. cl. (o.p.), 4.9 (p. 12^ 6d)
'

1889
130i:{ , and Sir James SIVEWRIGHT, g.p.o. : Telegraphy, first edition, ««Y/i 161 ivood-

cuts, post 8vo. c/., 2s 1876
13614 Ninth Edition, enlarged, with 255 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 2s 6rf 1891
1.3615 New Edition, greatly enlarged, with 267 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., :i$ 6d (p. 76- Od) IWl

' An excfllimt manual '.—Prof. .'<ilvann.<i Thomp.^on.

13616 , and Arthur J. STX7BBS, g.p.o. : Manual of Telephony, with 333 vjoodcuts, thick
cr. 8vo. cl. (o.p.), 6s 6d (p. 15*) 1893

A new edition of Preece and Maiers ' Telephone '.
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13618 PREHISTORIC ARCHEOLOGY (International Congress of) : Transactions of the

Third Session, Aug. 20-28, 1868, containing the Papers read, with Illustrations chiefly contributed

by the Authors, and Abstract of the Discussions, with numerous plates and woodcuts, roy. 8vo. d.,

uncut {scarce), 10s 6d 1869
Containing contributions by W. Boyd Dawkins, Sir John Evans, T. H. Huxley, George Rolleston.SirE. B. Tylor, etc. etc.

13619 PRESTON (Thomas; t.c.d. ; R.u.i. ; f.r.s.) The Theory of Heat, with 190 illustrations,

thick 8vo. cl., Is (p. 17* nett) 1894

13620 The Theory of Light, with 205 diagrams, 8vo. cL, 5s (p. I2s 6d} 1890

13621 Second Edition [greatly enlarged], with 251 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 8s 6d (p. 15^ nett) 1895
' An accurate and connected account of the most important optical researches from the earliest times up to the most

recent date*.

13622 PRESTWICH (Sir Joseph, f.r.s , Prof. Geology, Oxon.) Geological Inquiry respecting

the Water-Bearing Strata round London, with Reference especially to its Water-Supply,
with some Remarks on Springs, orig-inal edition, with large coloured map, and icoodcuts, 8vo.

cl. {scarce), As Qd 1851
' An excellent volume '.—Prof. Bonney, F.R.S.

13623 Geology : Chemical, Physical, and Stratigraphical, with 23 plates and maps {the large

coloured geological map of Europe linen-mounted), and ATA woodcuts, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. cl., uncut,

£1. Is (p." £3. i*) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 18S6-8
Together with the works of Lyell, Geikie and Phillips (</*/. v. ante) one of the standard works on the subject in the

language. The portion on stratigraphical geology is especially important.

13624 Tables of Temperatures of the Sea at different Depths beneath the Surface,
from Observations between 1749 and 1868, with folding map, and 3 plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 88),

sewn, 45 1874
13625 , Life and Letters of, written and edited by his Wife, with numerous portraits, plates,

andfs. letter, 8vo. cl., hs (p. £1. 1*) 1899
Including a 'Summary of the Scientific Work of Sir J. Prestwich' by Sir Archibald Geikie, f.r.s., and a copious bibliography.

13626 PR^JVOST (Alexandre Pierre
; grandson of Pierre Provost, and son-in-law ofA.A.de la Rive)

EssAi sur la Th^orie de la Vision Binoculaire ; with 3 copperplates, 4to. (pp. 50), sewn, with

inscr. *Dr. Boget from the Author \ 5s Geneve, 1843

13627 De la Theorie Math^matique de la Musique ; with 3 tables, 8vo. sewn, with auto, of
Dr. P. M. Roget, F.R.S., 3s ibidem, 1862

13628 PROVOST (Pierre, Geneve; deVInstitut, f.r.s.) De quelques Apparences A'isuelles sans
Objet Exterieur; with plate, 4to. (pp. 23), sewn, with authors inscr. as below, 4s 6c? Geneve, 1832

'Monsieur le Doct>". [P. M.] Roget, k.r.s., etc. de la part de I'Auteur.'

—

Inscr. on cover.

13629 Sur une Apparence Douteuse de MiRAGE ; withplate, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, with inscr-
' Dr. [P. M.'] Roget, F.R.S. London,—from the author ', 3s 6d [ib., 1834]

13630 Du Calorique Rayonnant; withplate, 8vo. hf. calf {rare), 12s ib., 1809
13631 Another Copy, sound copy in contemporary hf calf, with auto, of P. A. Favre, 13s

Containing the author's Theory of Exchanges, the forerunner of the Wave Theory of Heat, and its application to .several

phenomena. Pp. 205-424 treat of solar heat and other meteorological subjects.

It is valuable as further developing Lambert's theory of terrestrial radiation, and having to some extent anticipated the
theories of Dr. Wells (q. v. post), who had however developed his theory of dew quite independently of the above work.

Both the above copies contain a \ea.{of rrrata which is nearly always wanting.

13632 Deux Trait^s de Physique Mecanique, comme simple Editeur du Premier [ecrit par
George Louis Lesage ; f.r.s.] et comme Auteur du Second; with plate, 8vo. sewn, uncut
(RARE), 18s Qd ib., 1818

13633 Another Copy, contemporary hf. calf gilt {nice copy), £1. Is
This work is important for containing the following works by Georok Louis Le S.'VGE, left in MS. by him, and now

first published and edited by Prevost: L'Exposition de son Systeme des Corpuscules Ultramondains : Refutation des
Objections qui pourroient s'elever centre ce Systeme: La Theorie des Fluides Elastiques d'apres ce nieme Systeme:
Quelques Applications du menie Systeme a certaines Attinites. This is Le Sage's latest exposition of his hypothesis of
extramundane corpuscles, the earliest attempt—after Newton's own—to find the cause of gravitation. Le Sage's theory
was again taken up by Lord Kelvin, in 1871, who declared it would be 'a perfectly obvious consequence of the
assumptions were the gravific corpuscles sufficiently small.'

136.34 De I'Effet du MouvEMENT d'un Plan Refringent sur la Refraction, 4to. (pp. 8),

sewn, 2s Qd [ib., 1821]

13635 Exposition Elementaire des Principes f^ui servent de Base k la Tlieorie de la

Chaleur Rayonnante, faisant Suite a I'Ouvrage intitule du Calorique Rayonnant ; withfolding
plate, 8vo. sound copy in old hf. calf 8s 6d ib., 1832

Elaborating the author's theory of heat as contained in Du Calorique Rayonnant, to which this work forms the sequel.

13636 Memoire sur une Apparence Douteuse de Mirage; with plate, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn,
with inscr. ' Dr. Roget, F.R.S. from the author,' 3s [ib., 1834]

13637 Recherches Physico-Mecaniques sur la Chaleur; with plate, 8vo. old sheep
{binding rubbed); rare, 10s %d ib., aux dcpens de VAuteur, 1792

Mainly of meteorological interest, pp. 37-186 dealing with solar heat and its ettects on the earth. The last chapter
contains: 'Application de la Theorie du Froid Austral aux Phenomenes de I'Aiguille Magnetique ', giving an outline of
the author's hypothesis contained in liis Origiiu des Forces Magnetiquea (o. No. 37(57, a7ite).

i363S Remarques sur la Chaleur, et sur I'Action des Corps qui I'interceptent, 4to.

(pp. 45), sewn, 3s 6c? [Londres, 1802]

13639 Remarques d'OPTiQUE, principalement relatives a la Reflexibilite des Rayons de
la Lumiere; with copperplate, 4to. (pp. 21), sewn, 3s Qd [ibidem, 1798]

a refutation of Lord Brougham's Memoir on the Inflection, etc., of Light (Phil. Trans., 1790-7).

13640 PRIDEAUX (Edmund B. R.; Heriot-Watt Coll., Edin.) The SODIUM Phosphate
Standards of Acidity, irith diagram, roy. 8vo. (pp. 5), sewn, Is 6rf n. p., 1911
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im42 "PBICB {Baxtholomevr, pr., F.B.S., Master of Pembroke Coll. y Oxon.) Tbeatise on Infinit-
esimal Calculus, with plates, 4 thick vols. 8vo. c/., £1.5* Univ. Press, Oxford, 1852-62

1364.S Another Copy, Vol. I being 2nd [last] Edition, 4 vols, cl., £1. 10* 1857-62

13644 Another Copy (Vol. IV 2nd and last Edition), 4 vols, cl., v. I-III with inscr. ' From
the Author', £1 . Is %d 1852-89

1.S645 Second [last] Edition [with many Additions], Vol. II being Ist Edition, with folding
plates, 4 thick vols. 8vo. w. Ill in buckram, uncut, and w. IIIIV in the original modern cl.,

with author's auto, pasted in v. II, £2. 2* apud eandem, ibidem, 1857-1889
a standard work on the subject, containing Diflerential and Integral Calculus, Calculus of Variations, Applications to

Algebra and Geometry, and Analytical Mechanics. Vols. 1 and 2 are out of print and scarce.

1.3646 Vols. I and II only (comprising Differential and Integral Calculus, and
Calculus of Variations), Vol I, 2nd Edition, unth 7 folding plates, 2 thick vola. 8vf». cl.

(scarce), 175 6rf a. e., ib., 1857-4

13647 PRICE (George; safe-maker, Wolverhampton) Treatise on FiRE and Thief-Proof
Depositories, and Locks and Keys, unth 472 woodcuts, thick 8vo. (pp. 9;W)), cl., \OsQd 1856

This is probably the most extensive work on the subject ever published. Pp. 177-531 contain a chapter on early

history and old locks and keys, while there are full descriptions of all the best locks of the day ; but the most interestins;

portion is the chapters detailing the great Lock Controversy during and following the Gieat Exhibition, when A. C.

HoBB-s came over from America and i)icked successively almost all the first-class locks then on the market, to the no
small surprise of their makers, and considerable public disquiet, which was not lessened at the amusing faiix jxis of the
Society of Arts, which awarded its medal and a money prize to a lock which Hobbs picked in throe minutes.

13648 PRICE (Richard, D.D., f.r.s) Observations on Reversionary Payments, Annuities, the
Method of Calculating the V^aliies of Assurances on Lives, and on the National Debt, ^yith

Four Essays on diti'erent Subjects in the Doctrine of Life-Annuities and Political Arithmetick.
and Tables ; 2nd Edition, with additional Observations and Tables, 8vo. old calf gilt, 6s 1772

Containing information on the i)opulation of New Englakd, and foreca.sting that 70 years hence it will be four
millions, and in all North America above twice the number of inhabitants in Great Britain.'— ))jj. 1O4-.0.

13649 Fifth Edition, with Algebraical Notes, the Solution of New Problems in Annuities,
and General Introduction, by William Morgan, f.r.s., 2 vols. 8vo. old mottled calf. Ids Gd 1792

13650 Seventh [last] Edition, with Algebraical Notes, and the Solution of New Problems
in Annuities, by William Morgan, f.r.s., 2 vols. 8vo. boards, uncut (fresh copy), 12s 6d 1812

'One of the most important and long the most popular work on annuities and life-insurance '.—McCuUoch.
' Pitt was much indebted to this work in his financial calculations '.—^Ziifeon?. A O-column account of the author

in /'. N. B. does irot even meiilion this, the mo.st important of all his works.

13651 PRICE (William Arthur, New Coll., Oxon. ; a.m.i.c.e.) Treatise on the Measurement of

Electrical Resistance, with Z folding plates and 70 other illustrations, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 145)

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1894

DR. PRIE.STLEY INVENTS SODA-WATER:
13652 PRIESTLEY (Joseph, ll.d., f.r.s. ; Birmingham Unitaria7i) DIRECTIONS for Impreg-

nating Water with Fixed Air, in order to communicate to it the peculiar Spirit and Virtues of

Pyrmont Water, and other Mineral Waters of a similar Nature, with Jront. on copper illus-

trating the process, 8vo. (pp. 27), sewn (rare), 15s 1772
13653 Another Copy, sewn, uncut {front, and title stained and soiled), 12s (id

In this work Dr. Priestley appears as the benefactor of the Man about Town, by discovering Soda-Watkr. His
method was to produce carbon dioxide by pouring sulphuric acid over chalk, and then to lead the gas into a narrow-
necked Ixjttle tilled with water, which was inverted in a bowl full of water. He gives directions for using it medically
(as a cure for cancer, ulcer, scurvy, etc.), and claims for it exceptional antiseptic properties.

13654 —-— Experiments and Observations on dilierent Kinds of Air, Vol. II. only, first

edition, with 3 copperplates bi/ Basire, 8vo. old calf, newly rebacked (rare), 15* J. Johnson, 1775
The a]x)ve volume (especially in this tirst edition) is of in.portancein connexion with the controversy as to the priority

of the discovery of oxygen between Priestley and Lavoisier. On p. 320 he mentions that, while staying in Paris, he
mentioned to Lavoisier the experiments he had made with uu'rcuriu.-i calcinatm, and those he meant to perform with the
new gas obtained, adding :

• Lavoisier presently found what I have called ckphlotjisticatal air, but without investigating
the nature of it, and indeed, without being fully appri.sed of the degree of its purity.'

This Yolume also contains Dr. Priestley's method of 'impregnating water with tixed air', the 'production and
properties of dephlogisticated air' [oxygen], etc. etc. etc.

13655 Experiments and observations on difterent Kinds of Air, and other Branches of

Natural Philosophy, connected with the Subject, with 9 folding copperplates, 3 vols. 8vo. old

calf gilt, £1. 1* Birmingham, 1790
13656 — Another Copy, 3 vols, boards, uncut {plates slightly soiled), lis 6d
13657 The Same, 3 vols, old caff gilt, newly rebacked {fine copy), £1. 6s

An abridged and methodized edition of ' Experiments ;iiid Observations or. diflTerent Kinds of Air ', 3 v., and ' Experiments
and Observations relating to various Brancht-s of Natural History", 3 v.

' In his 1700 edition of ' Experiments on Air' Priestley <leclared specihcally that he told Lavoisier of his experiments [on

oxygen] during his visit to Paris.'— Z>. .V. li. He also describes in this edition ' interesting experiments on the thermal
conductibility of ga.ses, which he found to be much the greatest in hydrogen' (D. N. B.)

13658 Experiments and Observations relating; to various Branches of Natural Philosophy,
with a Continuation on the Observations on Air [VOL. I only], withfolding plate, 8vo. old hf. calf

[nice copy), 10* 6rf 1779
Forming a supplement to the ' Experiments and Observations on different Kinds of Air ', and containing a numV>er of

iujportant new researches and experiments. The above volume contains an important statement in connexion with the

rival claims to the discovery of oxygen between the author, Scheele, and Lavoisier, which mentions (on p. 194) ' I was in

possession of [the gas] before the month of November 1771 '.

13659 Familiar Introduction to the Theory and Practice of Perspective, first edition,

with 2ifolding plates, 8vo. hf. bound {broken), 5« 1770
With dedication to 8ir .Joshua Reynolds.

13660 Second Edition, corrected, n-ith 25 copperplates, 8vo. boards, uncut, 5s 1780

13661 Familiar Introduction to the Study of Electricity, firet edition, icith 4 fine

copperplates by J. Mynde, 4to. (pp. 51), sewn (rare), 105 6rf 1768
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13663 PRIESTLEY (Joseph, ll.d., f.r.s. ; Birmingham Unitarian) Heads of Lectures on a

Course of Experimental Philosophy, particularly including Chemistry, delivered at the

New College, Hackney, 8vo. sewn, IQs Qd 1794

13664 The History and Present State of Discoveries relating to Vision, Light, and
Colours, with biographical chart, and 24 folding plates, 2 vols. 4to. co7itemporary tree-calf gilt

{nice copy), 15s 1772

13665 Another Copy, in 1 vol. thick 4to. old hf. calfgilt {onejoint cracked), or, boards, uncut, I2s
' In the ' History of Light ' (pp. 3P0 et seq.) he announced his adherence to Boscowich's theory of points of force.'—D. N. B.

It was translated into German by G. S. Kliigel in 1775-G, and was the most complete work then published on the history

of optics. It is still quoted as an authority by historians of optics.

13666 The History and Present State of Electricity, with original Experiments, first

edition, with 1folding copperplates {linen-mounted), thick 4to. old calf, newly and neatly rebacked

(RARE), £1. Is 1767

13667 Another Copy {wanting Plates I and III), old hf. calf {joints cracked and back

damaged), 7s 6d
The proofs of this edition were corrected by John Canton and Benjamin Franklin.

13668 Second Edition, corrected and enlarged, unth 8 folding plates and 2 fine portraits
(inserted), 4to. old calf, newly and neatly rebacked, £1. Is 1769

This edition contains numerous additions, chierfy from the works of German authors, and an additional plate, repre-

senting a new tyi)e of electrical machine.
' Priestley's electrical work is mostly sound, and much of it is brilliant. It shows him at his best. The ' History of

Electricity' supplies an excellent account of previous work both treated historically and sunimari.sed systematically, and
his own reflexions and experiments. ... He anticipated tlierein Henry Cavendish and C. A. de Coulomb in the important
suggestion that the law of electric attraction is that of the inverse square, deducing this from an experiment suojgested by
Franklin.'—i). N. B.

This work contains not only the most copious history of tlie subject written at the time, but many valuable original

periments of the author's. Of special interest are the chapter.s 'Theories of Electricity' (pp. 441-06 of 1st Ed.), and
few Experiments in Electricity, made in 1700' (pp. 573-733 of the first Edition). Among the latter the second Edition

first contains three new ones :
' Experiments in which rings, consisting of all the prismatic colours, were made by electrical

explosions on the surfaces of metals (containing the discovery of ' Priestley's rings ')' :
' Experiments on the lateral force of

electrical explosions' (shoiving the oscillatory nature oftheclrctric du<cTiorgc—a discovery erroneously mentioned in D. N. B. as
hav-ing been made in 1770, and anticipating one by Sir Oliver Lodge), and 'Various Experiments on the force of Electrical

Explosions '.

13669 Observations on Different Kinds of Air, with folding copperplate by J. Basire, 4to.

(pp. 120), seum (very rare), £1. 10s W. Bowyer and J. Nichols, 1772
13670 Another Copy, sewn, uncut (fresh copy), with author's inscr. {as below), £2. 2s

'Son Altesse Smc, Mons>'. Le Due d'Aramberg.'

—

Inscr. on cover,
' He was led to study gases by watching the process of fennentation in a brewery next his house ; and in March 1772

he read the first paper, ' On Different Kinds of Air'. It was inspired by the work of Stephen Hales, Joseph Black, and
Cavendish. This essay marked an epoch in the history of the science. In the first place, Priestley set forth improvements
in the methods of collecting gases, and especially the use of mercury in the pneumatic trough, which enabled him to deal

for the first time with gases soluble in water. He announced the discovery of marine acid air (hydrochloi'ic acid) and
nitrous air (nitric oxide), and showed the feasibility of substituting the latter for living mice as a nii-ans of measuring the
goodness of air, a suggestion which led, in the hands of Fontana, Jjandriani, Cavendish, and others, to exact eudiometry.
He .showed that in air exposed over water, one-fifth disappears in processes of combustion, respiration, and putrefaction,

and that plants restore air vitiated by these processes ; ami that no known gas conducted electricity. The paper also

contained a proposal to saturate water with carbonic acid under either atmospheric or increased pressure, which led to the
creation of the mineral-water industry. In the same dissertation Priestley noted, without conunent, that he had produced
two other gases, which were designated respectively carbonic oxide and nitrous oxide, and that he had disengaged from
nitre a gas which further examination would have juoved to be identical Mith the as yet undiscovered oxygen. The ]iaper

was awarded the Copley medal of the Royal Society, and was at once abstracted at length by Lavoisier and criticised by
him.'—7^. N. B. The above work was unknown to Poggendorft".

13671 Observations on Respiration, and the Use of the Blood, 4to. (pp. 25), sev-n (rare),
10s 6d 1776

* Priestley's memoir on respiration, in which he regards it as 'a true phlogistic process ', was acknowledged by Lavoisier
as the starting-point of his own work on the subject.'—D. N. B.

1.3672 Philosophical Empiricism : containing Remarks on a Charge of Plagiarism respecting
Dr. H s, interspersed with various Observations relating to Different Kinds of Air,
12mo. sewn (rare), 10s Qd 1775

Written in 'reply to Bryan Higgins, m.d. [v. Nos. 9261-9 an<c], who accused him of plagiarising his experiments on air.'

—D, N. B.

13673 , Memoirs of, to the Year 1795, written by himself, with a Continuation to his Decease,
by his Son Joseph Priestley, and Observations on his Writings by Thomas Cooper, President
Judge of the 4th District of Pennsylvania, and William Christie, with Jine portrait on copper,

8vo. new hf. brmvn calf gilt (scarce), 17s Qd 1806
"Priestley's Memoirs to 1787 were written by himself in Birmingham, and survived the destruction of his papers [by

the Tory mob] in 1791 ; at Northumberland [Pennsylvania] he added a brief continuation to :i4 March 1793 ; the work was
edited, with a supplementary narrative, by his son Joseph, in ISOi ; the best edition is by Cooper and Christie, 1806.*—D.A'.B.

13674 FKINCE (Charles Leeson, m.r.c.s., f.r.a.s.) Observations on the Climate of Uckfield,
Sussex, and its Neighbourhood, 1843-70 ; 2nd Edition, a\ ith additional Observations, and Statistics
of Rainfall to 1885, plates, 8vo. cl., 5s privately printed, Lewes, 1886

13675 Observations on the late Great Comet and Transit of Venus, made at Crow-
borough, Sussex, in 1882, with view of Crowborough Observatory, and 7 plates, 8vo. boards, Ss

ibidem, 1883
13676 PRING (James H., m.d., Bath General Hospital) Observations and Experiments on the

NocTiLUCA MiLiARis, the Animalcular Source of the Phosphorescence of the British Seas ;

with Remarks on the Phx'nomena of Vital Phosphorescence, plate, 8vo. (pp. 23), sewn, with
author's inscr., 3s 6c? 1850

13677 PRING (John Norman, Univ. Manchester) Some Electro-Chemical [IndustrlAlL]
Centres : a Report, toy. 8vo. cl., 3s Univ. Press, Manchester, 1908
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13679 PRITCHARD (Andrew) Microscopic Illustrations of Living Objects, with Researches
concerning the Methods of CONSTRUCTING Microscopes, and Instructions for using them, by
C. R. Goring ; 2nd Edition, enlarged, with 4 plates (3 finely hand-colonred\ and 31 woodcuts,

8vo. cl., uncut, with inscr. by C. G. B. Dauheney, M.D., F.R.S., 5s 18."^

13680 Third [last] Edition, with Supplement on the Veritication of Microscopic Phenomena,
and an Exact Method of testing Microscopes, by C. R. Goring, m.d., with 4 copperplates and 51

woodcaits, 8vo. cl., 5s 1845
Both the above editions contaiu chapters ' On the Optical Phenomena of certain Crystals ' by Henrv Fox. Talbot,

F.R.s. The author was an optical instrument maker, and made a lens out of a diamond, and others out of sapphires and
rubies.

lo>)81 PBITCHABD (Charles; d.d., f.r.s., Savilian Prof. Astronomy, Oa;on.) Note sur IcsEffets
de Diffraction produits par les Ecrans places devant les Objectifs Photographiques et Ordi-

naires, roy. 4to. (pp. 7), se%vn, with author's inscr., 2s s. d,

13682 Researches in Stellar Parallax by the Aid of Photography, with History of all

Parallactic Researches by other Astronomers, withfrontispiece and diagrams, 2 vols. impl. 8vo.

sew7i, 6s (p. 12s)
"

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1892-89

13683 Part II only (including History of Parallactic Re.searches), sewti, 2s (p. 4s 6rf)
' The great merit of having rendered photography available for the sounding of the celestial depths belongs to Prof.

Pritchard. The subject of his initial experiment was 01 Cygni. From measurements of -JOO negf.tives taken in 1880, he
derived for that classic star a parallax of 0-43S", in satisfactory agreement with Ball of 0-4e.s". He carried out his pro-

ject of determining all .second magnitude stars to the number of about 30.'- -Miss Agtie-s M. Clerke.

13684 Uranometria Nova Oxomensis : a Photometric Determination of the Magnitudes of

all Stai-s visible to the Naked Eye, from the Pole to 10" S. of the Equator, iinpl. 8vo. hf. bound
{warn), with allegorical bookplate of Dr. Moncure D. Contray {South Place Ethical Society), 4s 6rf

a.e.,'ib., 1885
13685 Another Copy, sewn, 4s

Forming a complement to Prof. E. C. Pickei ing's catalogue.

13686 PRITCHARD (Henry Baden, f.c.s. ; son of the above) About Photography and
Photographers ; also Continental Rambles with a Camera, loith numerous ivoodeuts, cr. 8vo.

sewn, 2s 188:i

13687 The Photographic Studios of Europe, with woodcuts, cr. 8vo. sewn, 2s 6d 1882

13688 PROCLUS DIADOCHUS, Philosophus Platonicus : In Primum Euclidis Elementorum
LiBRUM Commentariorum ad Universam Mathematicam Disciplinam Libri IIII, a Francisco
Barocio, Patritio Veneto, cunctis Mendis expurgati, Scholiis, etc. aucti primum ia Roinane
Lingue Venustate donati, et nunc recens editi, cum Catalogo Deorum et V'irorum Illustrium,

Elecho Libroru . . . et Indice ; with engraved title, fine womcut portrait of F. Barozzi, (ft. 22,

and numerous diagrams, woodcut initials, and ornaments, Patavii, Gratiosus Perchacinus, 1560:
Fine (Oronce, laiinc Orontius Fin^eus) In Sex Priores Libros Geometricorum Element-
orum Euclidis MegarensLs Demonstrationes, quibus ipsius Euclidis TextusGraecus, suisLocis
insertus est, cum Interpretatione Latina BARTHOiiOMiEi Zamberti Veneti, ad Fidem geometricjli

pereundem Orontium recognita ; inith title surrounded by large and veryfinewoodcut border, and
numerous diagrams, also fine woodcut initials, and printer's device on blank I. at end, Parisiis,

apud Simonem Colinceum, 1536—2 vols, folio in 1, old calf gilt {rebacked), with arms in gold and
initials ^ L B' on sides {blank top of first title cut off, and afew II. slightly waterstained, other ii:ise

in fine condition (very rare), £2. 2s 1560-3(J
Proclus's commentary is of great valut.' for the hi.story of Greek mathematics. The above is the first edition of the

work of Finaiis.
'Hoch.st wahrscheinlicli war Pioklus dor Erflnderder Enstehung der Ellipse als geoinetri.sclier <>rt eines bestimmten

Punktes einer gcgebenen Strecke von bestiindiger Liinge, welche alle Lagen annimmt, bei denen die beiden Endpunkte die

Schenkel eines rechten Winkels dnrchlaufen.'—Pro/. Moritz Cantor.

1.3689 In Primum Euclidis Elementorum Librum Commentarii (Greece), ex Recognitione
Godofredi Friedlein; with diagrams, fcap. 8vo. hf. morocco neat, 5*(p. M. 6. 75 sewn) Lipsiw, 1873

J 3690 , The Philosophical and Mathematical Commentaries of, on the First Book of

Euclid's Elements, and his Life by Marinus, translated from the Greek [with a History of

the Restauration of Platonic Theology, by the latter Platonists, a Translation of Proclus's

Theological Elements], and a Preliminary Dissertation on the Platonic Doctrine of Ideas (pp. 130)^

by Thomas Taylor [' Platonist'], first English edition, vith diagrams, 2 vols. 4to. m 1, hf.

calf gilt {binding slightly rubbed), with inscr. ' From the Author Tho^ Taylor', and book-
plate of, and MS. notes by, Henry Reeve, C.B., editoi' of the * (hevillc Memoirs ' (scarce), £1. 10*

printedfor the Author [vere Editor], 1788-9

i;^91 [Reprint], unth 2 finely engraved vignettes, and diaarams, 2 vols. 4to. tree-calf gilt,

rebacked, with bookplate of Sir E. W. Watkin IM.P., Railway dhairynan] ; SCARCE, £1. 12* 6d
apud eundem, 1792

' Containing a great doal of valuable information on the history of Greek mathematics, ... He has ])reser\ ed for us
quotations from other and better authorities.*— M'. U'.R. Hall.

13692 : The FRAGMENTS that remain of the Lost Writings of pROCLUS, surnamed the Platonic
Successor, translated by Thomas Taylor, post 8vo. boards, uncut (scarce), 12s 6rf 1825

On Light, Fire, the Eternity of the World, etc. etc.

1.3693 : La Sfera di Proclo Liceo, tradotta da Egnatio Dantl con le Annotazioni, e con
rUso della Sfera del medesimo ; with fine voodcuts, and numerous diagrams, 2 vols, sm, 4to. in

1. old Italian white vellu/n {some II. slightly water-stained on margin, otherwise a FINE COPY)

;

RARE, £1. 5* Fiorenza, nella Stamperia de' Giunti, 1575
• Rare : dedicato alia Camosa Isabella Medici Orsim.'—Riccardi.
Daoti's Treatise on the Sphere has a separate title and pagination.



€86 HENRY SOTHEKAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, AND 43, PICCADILLY, \V.

13695 PROCLUS DIODOOHUS, Philosophus Platonicns: Hypotyposis Astronomicarum Posi-
tionum [Gnece, Cuiti S. GryN-^i] ; with diagrams {side margin of title cut off), Basili(c, Joa.
Vualder, 1540: NICOMACHI Gerasini Arithmetice Libri duo, Grtece, nunc primiim Typis
excusi, Parisiis, Christ. Wechel, 1538: Astrologica [Gr. et Lat.. edita Cura J. Camerarii],
Norimhergce, Jo. Petreius, 1532—3 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, old English calf {broken), with auto, of
Floyer Sydeiiham (translator of Plato, 1710-87) ; rare, £2. 15* ' 1532-40

The above copy belonged to the bad M. Libri, and is described in his Sale Catalogue of ISOl (No. 6010) as ' With MS.
notes copied from MSS. in New College, Oxford, and in the possession of Sir George Wheler [D.D., oriental traveller, lti50.

1723]. This valuable copy has the autograph signature of Floyer Sydenham, the learned translator of PJato, and the
MS. notes, containing chiefly various readings and Greek Scholia, are also in his handwriting.'

The Arithmetic of Nicomachus formed the basis of thac of Boethius, and 'remained for a thousand years a standard
authority on the subject.' ' It was tlie first exhaustive work in which arithmetic was treated quite independently of

geometry. Instead of drawing lines, like Euclid, he illustrates things by real numbers' {Prof. Cajori).

The Astrologica consists of the following works : Circulus Solaris : De Judiciis, sive Significationibus XII Locorum
Orbis Signiferi : Decreta Planetarfi in singulis Locis Zodiaci, cum Libello de Natura Planetarum : Medicationes accommo-
data; ad Astiologiie Rationem : Vestii Valentis Excerpta.

13696 : Sphaerae atque ASTRORUM CcELESTiUM RATIO, Natura, et MoTUS: ad totius

Mundi Fabricationis Cognitione Fundamenta [i.e. Proclus : de Sphera, Gr. et Lat. : Josephus
Zieglerus: de Solid.e Sphere Constructione ; Hemicyclium Berosi; Aratus : Ph^eno-
MENA, cum Commentariis Theonis, Gr. ; Planisphaerium Ptolemsei et Jordani] ; with title

within fine woodcut border, woodcut initials, and numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. old hf. calf {title

mounted, and a number of II. water-stained on lower margin, otherwise a SOUND copy); rare,
£1. 10* [Basilew], Valderus, 1536

First Edition. ' Proclus n'etait pas seulement metaxjhysicien : il avait des connaissances etendues en niathematiques
et particulierement en astronomie, conime I'atteste son Traite de la sphere. . . . Toutes les divisions de la sphere celeste

y sent exposees avecautant de clarte que dans nos meilleurs traites d'astronomie.'—Dr. F. Hoefcr (Biogr. Gen.).

13697 PROCTOR. (Bernard S.) Some Remarks upon Light : a Paper read before the Microscopical
Society of Newcastle-on-Tyne, 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, Is 6d Newcastle-on-Tyne, 1862

13698 PROCTOR (RicLard Anthony, f.r.a.s.) Half-Hours with the Telescope, 12th Edition,

with 7 plates and 15 woodcuts, 12nio. cl., \s 6o? 1896
Perhaps the author's most popular book.

13699 Light Science for Leisure Hours [First Series], 4th Edition, pof<t 8vo. cl., 3*

(p. Is 6flO 1880
13700 Second Series, with 7 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl. {cover stained), 2s 6rf (p. 7s 6rf) 1873

13701 Second Edition, vrith 7 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 3* 1882
13702 New Edition, the three Series complete, with 11 woodcuts, 3 vols, post 8vo. cl.

{o. p.), 10s %d (p. £1. 2s Qd) 1886-9

13703 The MooN : her Motions, Aspects, Scenery, and Physical Condition, first edition, with
'•i fine lunar photographs by Rutherford, and 22 plates, thick post 8vo. cl., 6* (p. 155) 1873

13704 Another Copy,' cl. {cover stained), 4s
Valuable for its lunar photographs, which are best in the above edition. The first edition contains moreover matter

left out in later ones as ' being too difficult for the general reader.'

13705 Second Edition, unth 2 lunar photographs by Rutherford, 5 plates, map. Beer ajid

Maedler's map by T. W. Webb {folding), and 33 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 10s 6rf) 1878
13706 Mysteries of Time and Space, with24: illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), lis (p. 7s Qd) 1883
13707 New Edition, unth 24 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 7s 6d) 1886
13708 Myths and Marvels of Astronomy, first edition, printed in large type, large 8vo.

cl., Qs {1^. I2s Qd) 1878
13709 New Edition, icith front., post 8vo. cl., 3s 1889

Including an interesting account of the Moon Hoax, and of some astronomical paradoxes.

13710 New Star Atlas, 12 maps and 2 index plates, with Introduction on the Study of the
Stars ; revised Edition by T. H. E. C. EsPiN, pr., F.R.A.S., diagrams, post 8vo. cl, 3s (p. 5s) 1908

13711 The Orbs around Us: Familiar Essays on the Moon and Planets, Meteors and
Comets, the Sun and Coloured Pairs of Suns ; 4th Edition, withfront, and 4 woodcuts, post 8vo.

cl.,3s{^.lsQd) 1886
13712 — Other Worlds than Ours : the Plurality of Worlds studied under the Light of recent

Scientific Researches ; 3rd Edition [carefully revised], with 6 plates (4 coloured), large folding
map and 7 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl. {cover worn), 3s (p. 10s Qd) 1872

13713 New Edition [revised], luith 1 plates {including 4 coloured ones, and folding map), and
woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 3s %d (p. 10s 6o?) 1880

13714 Reprint, post 8vo. cl., 2s M 1886
In this, and all the later editions, plain prints were substituted for the fine coloured plates of the planets.

13715 Saturn and its System, with Notes on Chalda^an Astronomy, Laplace's Nebular
Theory, the Habitability of the Moon, a Series of Tables, and Explanations of Astronomical
Terms, first edition, withfoldingfrontispiece and \Z steel and copper plates, 8vo. cl. (scarce),
10s Qd 1865

Mr. Proctor's first work, and published at his own expense, ' recognised immediately in the scientitic world as the work
of a writer of consummate ability, but commercially a dismal failure ' {D. N. B.). It is the only monograph on Saturn.

13716 Second Edition, revised, with 13 steel and copper plates, 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 8s Qd 1882

i3717 Our Place among Infinities : contrasting our little Abode in Space and Time with
the Inhnities around us; with Essays on Astrology and the Jewish Sabbath, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s

(p. 6s) 1875
13718 The Southern Skies, showing the Position of the principal Star-Groups Night after

Night throughout the Year, with Introduction and separate Explanation of each Map, true for

every Year, with front, and 12 maps, 4to. boards, 3s (p. 5s) 1896
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13720 PROCTOR (Richard Anthony, f.r.a.s) Transits of Venus, from the first observed by
HORROCKS in 1639 to the Transit of 2012 ; 4th Edition, with 20 plates (12 coloured), and 38 wood-
cuts, post 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 4.S 6rf 1882

CoutaininK the author's reply to Sir George Airy'R acrimonious attack on his paper on the transit of 1874.
' It was due to Proctor's urgent representations that provision was made for the employment of the method identilied

with the name of Halley [against Dellsle's, which was advocated by Sir George Airy], which liad been too hastily assumed
inapplicable to the tlrst of each transit-pair.'—iV;*v Agnc^ M. Clcrh'.

13721 Treatise on the Cycloid and all Forms of Cycloidal Curves, and on the Use of such
Curves in dealing with the Motion of Planets, Comets, etc., and of Matter projected from the
Sun, with 161 diagrams, post 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 'As 6d (p. 10* 6d) 1878

13722 The Universe and the Coming Transits: Researches into, and New Views respecting,
the Constitution of the Heavens, with Investigation of the Conditions of the Coming Transits

_^
of Venus, with 22folding plates (4 coloured*, and 22 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 6s &d (p. I65) 1874

J 3723 The Universe of Stars ; Researches into and New Views respecting the Constitution

_ of the Heavens. 2nd Edition, with \2folding plates and 15 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 'M 6c? (p. 10s %d) 1878
13724 The Universe of Suns, and other Science Gleanings, with 11 illustrations, post 8vo. cl.

(0. p.), As 6rf (p. Is M) 1884
' Among his many gifts that of lucid exposition was the chief, and his main work was that of popularising science as

a writer and lecturer. Vet he was no mere exponent. The highest value attaches to his researches into the rotation
IK-riod of Mars, and to his demonstration of the existence of a resisting medium in the sun's surroundings by its effect
on tiie trajectory of the prominences. His grasp of higher mathematics was proved by his treatment of the Cycloid.
Many of his works were illustrated with maps drawn by himself with admirable clearness and accuracy.'—/>. N. B.

13725 , and Arthur Cowper RANYARD, F.R.A.S. : Old and New Astronomy, vnth 31
plates and 472 woodcuts, large impl. 8vo. original cl. gilt, uncut, t. e. g. (SCARCE), £1.5* 1892

13726 Another Copv, /«/. red morocco gilt, g. e., £1. 10s
13727 The Same, hf morocco gilt {front, mounted and a number of II. slightly soiled), £,1. 2s Qd

The author's nianiunn ojnts, 'designed to embody the studies of his life.' It is one of the most complete and readable
treatises on astronomy, and from the simplicity of its treatment specially to be recommended to amateur astronomers.

Prcjctor's scientific writings are as interesting to-day as at the time they were written, and will repay the reader's
attention a hundred times more than the scientific inanities oflered by the syndicated journalist of the present day.

13728 PROELL (R.) Versuch einer graphischkn Dynamik, 8vo., with Atlas, consisting of 10
plates, 4to.—2 vols, buckram, 5s 6d (p. M. 8 unbound) Leipz-g, 1874

13729 PROTEAUX (A., Fuyde-D6me) Practical Guide for the Manufacture of Paper and
Boards, with Additions by L. S. Le Normand ; translated with Notes by Horatio Paine, m.d.,
with Chapter on the Manufacture of Paper from Wood in the United States by Henry T.
Brown, with % folding plates, roy. 8vo. cl., 12s 6rf (p. £3.) Philadelphia, 186«

Written with a view to introduce new methods of paper-making into the United States, where the industry was then
passing through a severe crisis from the scarcity of cotton after the Civil War.

13730 PROXY (Gaspard Clair FranQois Marie Riche Baron de ; de Vlnstitut, f.r.s.) Note
sur les Inflexions qu'avaient subies, aprfes un Laps de vingt Annies, des Lignes Droites
tracees sur le Plan des Tktes de I'Arche du Milieu du Pont de Louis XVI avant son
Decintrement ; Cons^uences relatives ^ la Resistance ties Cimens, Formules, et Table pour le

Calcul des Changemens que le Tassemeiit fait eprouver a une Voute en Arc de Cercle, 8vo.

(pp. 19), sewn, As 6rf lt>32

13731 Note sur un Moyen de Mesurer TEffet Dynamique des Machines de Kotati<»n ;

with folding plate, 4to. (pp. 8), sewn {rare), lOs 6d F. Didot [c. 1821]
' A Monsieur Georges Rennie [f.r..s.] de la part de I'auteur.'— ///stc. on lith.
This memoir contains a description of his most iraix)rtant invention—the Iriction-dynamometer (lefrein-Pruny).

13732 Nouveau Systeme de Barrage a Portes Tournantes et Equilibr^es autour
d'AXES Verticaux ; withfolding copperplate, 8vo. (pp. 19), sewn, 4? dd

,
1836

13733 Nouvelle Architecture Hydraulique, contenant TArt d'ELEVER I'Eau au
Moyen de diff^rentes Machines, de construire dans ce Fluide, de le dinger, et generalement de
I'appliquer, de diverges Manieres aux Besoins de la Soci^te ; with 55 largefolding plates, 2 thick
vols. roy. 4to. russia extra, gold- and blind-tooled (FINE COPY), £1. 10* Firmin Didot, 1790-6

The second volume, including 40 plates, treats exclusively of the Stka.m Ex<;ink.
'Le premier ouvrage tlcmentaire de mticanique on ait etc regulierement employe le systinne des coordonnce* de

Descartes. Les experiences de du IJuat sur les eaux courantes ne I'avaieut conduit qa'k des formules pen sfi'-es ; Prony
reprenant a la foia celles de cet ingtinieur, de Bossut et de Couplet et adoptantd'ailleurs, pour exprimer la resistance, une
fouction du second degre de vitesse, av+bv^ a. fourni aux hydrauliciens des regies pratiques qui ont cte suivies pendant plus
desoixanteans et qui n'ontsubidepuis que <le8 corrections, utiles sansdoufe, maismodifiantpeu lesresultats.'—Af. Marie.

13734 Recueil de Cinq Tables, r. pour faciliter et abreger les Calculs des Formules relatives
au Mouvement des Eaux dans les Canaux d^couverts et les Tuyaux de Conduite ;

2". pour presenter
les Kesultatsde 107 Experiences employees pour rEtablissementdeces Formules, avec Introduction
et un Proced^ nouveau pour determiner tr«?s-exactenient, sans (^Jalculs ni Operations graphi(iues, et
dans une grande Longueur, une Suite de Points situes sur une menie Surface Horizontale ; with
folding plate, 4to. (pp. 59), sewn, with author's inscr. {as below), 5s 6d Imprimerle Iloyale, 1825

' A Madame la Comtesse de Rumfoi-d hommage de I'auteur.'—Jw.scr. on (lllc
' La thfl'orie et la pratique doivent a Prony des demonstrations et des procedes qui resteront. La Lheorie du centre de

percussion n'avait ete, .ju.squ" a iui, presentee que d'une maniere peu satisfaisante ; il la refondit pour son cours a I'Ecole
polytechnique ; elle a ete, depuis, reduite a presque rieii par les travaux dx Poinsot.'

13735 [ ] Regemortes, M6moire sur les, Ingenieurs aux XVlIeetXVIIle Siccles, 8vo. (pp. 4),

unbound, with inscr. A Monsieur Georges Rennie [C. E., F.R.S.] de lapart de I'auteur ', 2s iid s. d.

137.SB : Notice sur le Baron de Prony, Pair de France ^par P. de P.], 8vo. (pp. 11), f<ewn.

Is 6d [1839]
13737 PROVIS (John, of Truro) Tables, of the most useful Kind, to facilitate Busine.ss in several

Branches of the Copper Trade, never before printed, from Original Calculations, made with the
greatest Circumspection, 4to. contemporary hf. calf, Is Qd (p. £2. 2$) Truro, 1801
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13739 PROPOSALS of a Method for Observing the Longitude at Sea, humbly submitted to the

Commissioners appointed by Act of Parliament for the Discovery of the Longitude at Sea, 4to.

(pp. 8), unbound (rare), 10s Qd 17 1&
' I projMjse that a Frame of Wood, sufficient to contain the Observer and his Instruments, be hung somewhere near the

Center of the Ship's Motion, in such a manner and with such weight added to it, as may keep it steddy to a Perpen-
-^icular.'

In this problematical position the observer was to use a 6" Newtonian Reflector, and ascertain the longitude from the
occultations of the satellites of Jupiter and Saturn.

13740 PROUT (William, m.d., f.r.s.) Chemistry. Meteorology, and the Functions of Digestion
considered with reference to Natural Theology (Bridgewater Treatise), woodcuts andfolding inapy

8vo. brown calf extra [nice copy), 4s W. Pickering, 1834

i;^741 On the Ultimate Composition of Simple Alimentary Substances ; with Remark*
on the Analysis of Organised Bodies in general, 2 plates, 4to. (pp. 36), seivn, with author's

mscr., 4* 1827
The author was the propounder of what is known as ' Front's Law ' (that the atomic weights of all elements ai-e multiples

of the atomic weight of hydrogen), ' which has proved a powerful stimulus to the exact experimental investigation of

atomic weights ' {D. N. B.).

13742 PRUSOL (Joshua) Dreams of my Solitude on the Mysteries of the Heavp:ns, treating,

amongst other Subjects, on the Causes of Motion, the Government of Comets, and the Important
Part assigned to these as Heralds of Life to the Worlds, and lastly, the Natural Operations
which have created, and are still creating, the Universe, with 10 plates, 8vo. (pp. 366), cl. {scai^ce),

10s Qd 187»
Scientific paradoxes, published too late to be budgeted by Prof, de Morgan, 'the fruit of the author's meditations in

the Australian Bush, when he was thrown back in moody pensiveness upon himself.' There are chapters on motion, heat,

light (which the author considers 'a property uni\ersal to matter, the same as attraction'), comets, the atmosphere, and
of course the Deluge.

13743 PRYM (Friedrich E. ; Univ. Wurzburg) Beweis zweier Satze der Functionentheorie,
4to. (pp. 16), sewn. Is U Berlin [1869}

13744 Zur INTEGRATION der DiffereNTIALGLEICHUNG \^, + ^-^f, = 0, 4to. (pp. 16), sewn,

IsU ^^^ ^y
^

«tom [1871]

13745 Zur Integration der gleichzeitigen Differentialgleichungen *^,^* = t- *1^ = t^
^i. / «v ^ n , ex cy, cy ex,
4to. (pp. 9), sewn. Is 6d "

/^ jjggg-j

1.3746 PB2^BTLL0K (E.) Mikrometrische Messungen von Doitelsternen, roy. 4to. (pp. 91),

sewn, 6s (p. M. 10) Karlsruhe, 1908
13747 Der persunliche Fehler bei der Beobaciitung von Sternbedeckungen ; with 3

plates and 2 diagrams, roy. 8vo. sewn. Is Qd ibidem, 1909
13748 Das Profil der Randpartien des MONDES ; with folding plate, roy. 8vo. sewn,

IsM
.

' ' '

ib., 1908
13749 PBZYIiTJSKA (Marie) Grandeur Molhculaire a I'Etat Liquide de la Diphknylamine,

du Triphenylmkthane et du Chlorhydrate d'Aniline; vith Q diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 23),

seiun, IsQd
'

' Geneve, 19<>9

13750 PSELLUS (Michael) Compendium Mathematicum, aliique Tractatus eodem pertinentes
[GuiL. Xylandro aliisque Interpretilms ; aceedit Frederici Commandini de Disciplinis-

Mathematicis brevis Dissertatio] , 12mo. old hf. vellum {,fine copy) ; rare, 15s

Lugd. Bat., ex Officind Elzeviriorum, 1647
a hand.soniely printed edition. It contains 1. the autlior's (^uadriviviun), sive de IV Scientiis Mathematicis (A.rith-

metica, Musica, Astronomia et Geometria), II. Aristotle's Quaestiones Mechanicsi-, lit. Compendium Mathematices, [V.

de Sphsera Sermo, both by Francesco Maurolyco, V. Descriptio Partium Terra-, by Conrad Dasypodius, and VI. Typhus,
sive de Arte Navigandi, by Willcbrord Snellius.

Psellus (a.d. 1020-1110) was teacher of philosophy in Constantinople, and instructor of the sons of the Emperor
Constantine Ducas. The above work, acconling to I'rof. de Morgan (who mistakenly stated that he lived in the Ninth
Century), 'is a mere compendium of arithmetical terms, probably from Boethius'.

* Le traite dc musique contient une exposition des principes theoriques seloii le systcme de Pytliagore : il est re-

maniuable surtout par sa clareti; '. — Z-'chV.

13751 PUBLICANALYSTS(Society of), Proceedings of the, containing Chemical Papers read
before the Society and contributed by Members, original Articles, Correspondence, Reports of

Meetings, etc. etc.. Vol. I (all pub.), with 2 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl. (very scarce), £1. Is 187(>
This was the only volume published of the original I'roceedings, the continuation was issued from 1S77 as ' The

Analyst', and contains contributions by A. 11. Allen, J. Campbell Brown, f.k.s., A. W. lUyth, A. Duprt'-, f.r.s.* .Sir T.

Stevenson, J. A. Wanklyn, G. W. Wigner, W. C. Young, and others.

13752 PUCCI (Enrico ; Univ. Rome) Sulle Formule Fondamenta li della Geodesia Geoidica ;

v'ith 2 diagrams, 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, with author's inscr., 3s [Milano, 1886]

13753 PUOKLE (G. Hale, St. John's Coll., Cantab. : Windermere Coll.) Elementary Treatise on
Conic Sections and Algebraic Geometry, third Edition [entirely rewritten and] enlarged, with
diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 'As (p. Is (Sd) 1868

13754 Fourth Edition [revised, with a few Additions], with diagrams, post 8vo. cl., with
auto, of F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.E.S., 3s 6d (p. 7s Hrf)

'

1870
18755 [Fifth and last Edition], with diagra?}is, ]>ost 8vo. cL {o. p.). 5s 1903

13756 PUSOHL (Carl) Das Strahlungsvermogen der Atome, als Grund der physikalischen und
chemischen Eigenschaften der Ktirper, 8vo. sewn, 4s 6^? (p. M. 8) Wien, 1869

Au interesting contribution to molecular physics and the constitution of matter at a time wlien the atomic theory wa.s

thought to be fully establislied. The atom is here still unconnecti-d with ether and impervious to it. From the resulting

pressure of light and heat the author tries to explain the prrssure of gases.

13757 PUTNAM (Thomas Milton; Utiiv. California) On the Quaternary Linear Homogeneous
Group and the Ternary Linear Fractional Group, roy. 4to. (pp. 48), sewn, S-s [Ba^timoyr, 1901]
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13759 PTOLEMiEUS (Claudius^ Harmonicorum Libri III, ex Codd. MSS. XI, nunc primum
Greece editus [sic]. Johannes Wallis, s.t.d., r.s.s. recensuit, edidit, VersioneetNotisillustravit,

et Anctai'lum adjecit; a-ithjine engraved portrait by J. Savage, and diagrams on copper and icoml,

•4to. FINE COPY in old mottled calf extra, richly tooled back (RARE), 18* Jc?

Oxonii, e Theatro Sheldoniano, 1682
' Tiaite fort utile pour conuoitre la theorie de cet art et son liistoire chc/ les aiiciens'.

—

Mv)Uuiio.
The above is the lirst edition of tlie original Greek, as only a Latin translation had hitherto been published, at Venice

in 1502 (f. No. 5830 tt«/e\
' Ptoleniee s'est proiKwe de fonder une doctrine eclectique, dan?; laquelle il faisait entrer les principes opi)oses de

Pythagore et d'Aristoxt-ne (r. Nos. 5S30 and 11T2<>-T cntf), s'efl'on^ant de dcmontrer que chacun avait un objet et un mode
d'action ditlVrents *.

—

Feti<.

13760 Magn^ Constructionis Lil>er I., tuni Theonis Alexandrini Comuientariis, Jo.
Rapt. Porta Interprete ; with numerous diagrams, sni. 4to. old Italian vellum {somewhat
browned, but a SOUHD COPY) ; RARE, £1. os Neapoli, Fu-l. Stelliola, 1605

UilVtl Operis Quadripartiti in Latinuni Sermoneni Traductio : adjectis Libris posterioribus,

Antonio Gogava Interprete; item, de Sectione Conica, Orthogona, qiue Parabola
(licitiir : deque Speculo Ustorio, Libelli II, hactenus desiderati : restituti ab Antonio Gogava,
cum Pra'fatione Gemali: Frisii ; inth diagrams and curious woodcut initials, sni. 4to- sew7i

{binding torn off); RARE, £1. \bs Lovanii, P. Phalesius et M. Rotarius, 1548
The street where this book was printed has prubably done its part in illuminating the siii>en;thics of the ruttlanly

lmi)erial destroyer of Rheinis Cathedral.

1:^762 De PR-*:dictionibus AsTRONOMicis [Versione Latina] , cui Titulum fecerunt, Quadri-
partiuim, Libri IV, eiusdem Fructus Librornm suorum, sive Centum Dicta, posterior Editio,

lOmo. old vellum {title wormed), 10« Perusia;, 164^1

1.3763 PUISSANT (Colonel Louis, de VInstitut) Traite de Gkodesie, ou Exposition des Methodes
Trigonometriques et Astronomiques, applicables a la Mesure de la,Terre, et a la Construction du
Canevas des Cartes Topographiques, troisieme [et derniere] Edition ; with 14 fine folding
plates on copper, chiefly of Geodetic Instruments, 2 vols. 4to. mottled calf gilt (pine copy) ; SCARCE,
£2. 175 6rf 1842

' Puissant avait une predilection toute particuliere pour la geodesie, dont on pent dire qu'il fut pendant un demi-siecle

le representant le plus eminent.'—Bioj»-. Gin. He w-as the first to point out the errors in Delanibre and M^chain's Base du
Systiimnu'triqui: il'cbiutl (7. v. ante).

1.37(54 PULKOWA OBSERVATORY:—LiBRORUM in Bibliotheca Speculae Pulcovensis con-

tentoruni Catalogus Systematicus, ex Opere Descriptionis Speculae seorsim excudi curavit, In-

dice et Praefatione auxit F. G. W. [v.] Struve, 8vo. (pp. 4.38), sewn, 5s Petropoli [Petrograd], 1845

1:^765 PULLEN (William Wade Fitzherbert, m.i.m.e.) Experimental Engineering : Vol. I

:

Treatise on the Methods and Instruments used in Testing and Experimenting mth
Engines, Boilers, and Auxiliary Machinery, with 517 illustrations, thick 8vo. ct., lOs (p. 15s nett)

Manchester, 1900

13766 Injectors: their Theory, Construction, and Working ; 2nd Edition, with 111 uHwdcuts,

cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d (p. Hs Qd nett) ib., 19(K)

13767 Mechanics : Theoretical, Practical, and Experimental, with 318 illustrations, cr. 8vo.

c/., 25 6rf (p. 4« 6rf) 1902

1H768 Steam Engineering, with Instructions for carrying out numerous simple Experiments

;

5th Edition, t/ith 454 ilhistrations, 8vo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 4s nett) Manchester, n. d.

PURBACHIUS (Georgius)—w. Peuerbach, Nos. 18191-2, ante.

1.3769 PXJRSHALL (Conyers, m.d.) Essay on the Mechanical Fabrick of the Universe : or the

Dependance of Effects on their Causes, in a New Hypothesis, suited to our Modern and
Experimental Philosophy, in which are solved several Phenomena hitherto unaccounted for ; as

the Cause of Gravitation, Motion, Reflection, etc., with a Method to find out the Exact
Rate that a Ship runs, and consequently the Longitude, with woodcuts, sm. 8vo. old calf {cracked),

10s 6d 1707
a very storehouse of learned ignorance. In spite of all that was known at the time, the author attributes atmospheric

pressure to the action of the ' ajtherial particles darted from the celestial bodies '. These particles have also to do duty in

explaining vegetation, smell, and the subjects mentioned in the title. There is also a description of a curious contrivance

to ascertain the longitude. Lcway appears to have been quite unknown to the learned author.

1.3770 PURVIS (John Edward; F.i.c, St. John's Coll., Cantab.) The Influence of Dilution on
the Colour and the Absorption Spectra of various Permanganates, with plate, 8vo. (pp. 10),

sown, Is Qd [Cambridge,] 1909

13771 , and R. M. COURTAULD : The Decomposition and Nitrification of Sewage;
(1) in Alkaline Solutions, (2) in Distilled Water, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn. Is [ib.,] 1907

13772 , and W. H. FOSTER: The Absorption Spectra of Collidine and 9-Chlor-Collidine,

8vo. (pp. 4), sewn. Is [tb.,] 1907

13773 , and W. A. R. WTLKS : The Influence of Light and of Copper on Fermentation,
8vo. (pp. 12), sewn. Is [ib.,] 1907

1.3774 PUTSCH (Albert) Gas and Coal Dust Firing : a Critical Review of the various Appliances
patented in Germany for this Purpose since 1885, translated by Charles Salter, with 103 wood'
cuts, 8vo. cL, 4s (p. 7s 6rf nett) 1901

1.3775 PYE (Samuel, m.d., author of ' Moses and Bolingbroke ') The Mosaic Theory of the Solar,
or Planetary, System, 4to. (pp. 124), sewn, uncut {somewhat brovmed), 10s 6rf 1766

' Offering a New Theory, not of the Earth alone, but of the Solar, or Planetary System, on Mosaic principles.*—Pre/ace.

The above copy contains a large number of contemporary MS. notes (Vby Dr. Nevil Maskklynk, f.r.8., Astronomer
Royal), exposing soir e of the author's blunders. Four of the notes are cut out of the margins.

13776 PYMAN" (Frank Lee, Hitchin) Uber 0-Hydroxylaminobenzoesaure und ihre Ester und
iiber Oxy-^i^-Anthranil : Inaugural-Dissertation, roy. 8vo. (pp. 116), sewn, 2s Qd Zurich, 1904
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13778 aUADRI (Giovanni Lodovico) Tavole Gnomoniche per le Ore Oltramontane, conaltre
Tavole appartenenti alia CONSTRUZIONE degli OroloG-i a Sole, e per altri Usi, con la Descrizione
di uno Strumento per osservare eon Esattezza quanto I'Ago calamitato declini dalla Meridiana;
ivith 2 folding plates and S other engravings on copper by the Aifthor, 4to. boards, uncut {fresh

copy), 15s Bologna, 1743
Tlie above work is mentioned by Montucla in liis list of the principal works on dialling.

13779 aUARTERLY JOURNAL of SCIENCE (The), edited by James Samuelson and Sir
William Crookes, p.r.s., complete from 1867 to 1876 (Series 1, v. 4-13), with plates {including

portraits), and numerous woodcuts, 10 thick vols. 8vo. cl.^ uncut {cover of one vol. damaged),
£1. 105 1867-76

Including original articles byC. G. B. Daubeny, m.d , f.r.s.. Sir Edward Frankland, Edward Hull, Robert Hunt, Edwin
Lankester, Sir Charles Lyell, A. R. Wallace, and many other well-known scientists.

13780 aUEKETT (John Thomas ; f.r.s.) Practical Treatise on the Use of the Microscope,
including the difierent Methods of Preparing and Examining Animal, Vegetable, and Mineral
Substances, 2nd Edition, with Additions, 12 plates of microscopes and test-objects, and 270 wood-
cuts, thick 8vo. cL, 5s Qd 1852

'This work did much to promote the study among medical men and amateurs, and among those who came to him for

instruction was the Prince Consort.'

—

D. N, B. TheQuekett Microscopical Club was named after him,

13781 MICROSCOPICAL CLUB, Journal of the, from the Beginning in Jan., 1868 to July,

1870, with plates and ivoodcuts, 11 Nos., with the First Four Annual Reports—in all 15 parts

8vo. sewn. Is 6o? 1868-70
Containing contributions by M. C. Cooke, B. F. Lowne (on the Blow Fly), F. H. Wenham (Observations for correcting

Object Glasses), and many others.

13782 (aUESNEVILLE (Georges) De I'Influence du MouA^EMENTsur la Hauteur du Son; with

folding plate, 4to. (pp. 92), seivn, 3s Qd 1879

13783 dUET (Jean Antoine) Sur I'Application des Lois de 1'Induction a la Theorie Helio-
Electrique des Perturbations du Magnetisms Terrestre, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn, Is Qd [1884]

13784 Sur I'Application de la Methode d'AMPiiRE a 1'Etablissement de la Loi Elemen-
TAIRE de riNDUCTiON Electrique par Deplacement, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn. Is Qd [1883J

13785 Sur I'Application de la Methode d'AMPERE a la Recherche de la Loi Elementaire
de riNDUCTiON Electrique par Variation d'iNTENSiTE, 4to. (pp. 4), seicn. Is Qd [1883]

13786 Les Carres des Forces d'iNDUCTiON, produites par le Soleil dans les PLANiiTES et

dues a la Vitesse de Revolution de ces Corps, etc. etc., 4to. (pp. 4), seion. Is 6rf [1882]

13787 Sur la Force Elementaire de I'Induction Solaire dont la Duree Periodique est d'un
Jour Moyen, 4to. (pp. 2), sewn, \s Qd [1884]

13788 Sur la Force d'Induction produite au loin par un Systeme quelconque de Petits
Courants Electriques Plans dont I'lntensite varie. Solenoide Spherique Equivalent, 4to.

(pp. 4), sewn. Is 6c?
,

[1883]

13789 Sur I'lNDUCTiON due ii la Variation d'iNTENSiTE du Courant Electrique dans un
Circuit Plan et dans un Solenoide Cylindrique, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn. Is Qd

,
[1883]

13790 Sur I'iNDUCTioN produite par la Variation d'iNTENSiTE du Courant Electrique
dans un Solenoide Spherique, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn. Is 6c? [1883]

13791 Lois de 1'Induction due a la Variation de I'Intensite dans les Courants de Formes
Diverses. Courant Circulaire, 4to. mp« 4), sewn. Is Qd [1883]

13792 Sur le Potentiel de la Force d'iNDUCTioN due a un Solenoide Ferme, dont le

Courant varie d'Intensite, etc. etc., 4to. (pp. 4), sewn. Is bd
,

[1883]
13793 Sur les Rapports de I'Induction avec les Actions Electrodynamiques et sur une

Loi Generale de I'Induction, 4to. (pp. 4), sewn. Is 6c? [1883]
13794 , Notice sur les Travaux Scientifiques de, 4to. (pp. 16), seivn. Is 6c? 1873

13795 QUETELET (Lambert Adolphe Jacques ; Brussels Observatory i f.r.s.) Catalogue (et

Nouveau Catalogue) des Principales Apparitions d'ETOiLES Filantes ; with plate, 2 parts

4to. (pp. 123), sewn, As [Brnxelles, 1839-41]

13796 Sur le Climat de la Belgique, !«» Partie : Rayonnement Solaire et Temperatures
de I'AiR et du SOL ; with 4 charts {\. folding), roy. 4to. (pp. 208), seivn, with author's inscr., 4s ib., 1845

13797 : Phenomenes Periodiques desPLANTES; with folding map and chart,

roy. 4to. (pp. \^^),sewn, with author's inscr., 49 ib., 1846

13798 : de I'Electricite de I'AlR; with woodcuts, 4to. (pp.76), sei<?w, 4s ih., 1849
13799 Facts, Laws, and Phenomena of Natural Philosophy ; or Summary of a Course of

General Physics, translated, with Notes, by Robert Wallace, fcap. 8vo. hf calf, 3s Glasgow, 1835
13800 Instructions pour FObservation des Phenomenes Periodiques, 4to. (pp. 16), seum,

3s 6c? Bruxelles [1843]
An imi)ortant memoir in connexion with phenology, in which the author first suggests the observation of four phases :

formation of leaf, flower, and fruit, and defoliation.

13801 [ ] Lettre a M. le Bourgmestre de la Ville de Bruxelles, sur la Construction de
TObservatoire de Bruxelles. post 8vo. (pp. 12), seiim, 2s [ibidem, 1831]

The Burgomaster of the City of Brussels will henceforth mean to the civilized world Moksieur Max.
13802 Lettres a S. A. R. le Due Regnant de Saxe-Cobonrg et Gotha, sur la Theorie des

Probabilites, appliquee aux Sciences Morales et Politiques ; tvith diagrams, roy. 8vo. hf.

calf neat {scarce), 15s ib., 1846
13803 English Translation, by Olinthus Gregory Downes, of the Economic Life Assur-

ance Society, with diagrams, 8vo. cl. {scarce), 10s 6c? 1849
One of the author's most notable attempts to reduce to mathematical rules the phenomena of social life.
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1:^805 Q,UETEL£T (Lambert Adolphe Jacques; Brussels Observatory; f.r.s.) Memoire, et
Deuxieme Mkmoike. sur les Variations Diurne et Annuelle de la Temperature, et en
particulier de la Temperature Terrestre a ditterentes Profondeurs, d'apres les Observations faites

a rObservatoire de Rruxelles, vjith 3 charts {2 folding), 2 parts 4to. (pp. I.'i2), sewn, 5s

[Bruxelles, 1836]-40
The second memoir contains the author's formula on the variation of the Earth's teini)erature.

i;>806 Deuxieme M6moire sur les Variations ANNUELLESde la Temperature de la Terre
it differentes Profondeurs ; with 2 charts {one folding), 4to. (pp. 52), sewn, 2s Qd ibidem, 1840

13807 [ ] Observations des Piienomenes Periodiques, 4to. (pp. 64), seicn, 3* [ib., 1849J
13808 Resume des Observations sur la Meti^:orologie, sur le Magnetisme, sur les Temp-

eratures de la Terre, etc. faites a I'Observatoire Royal de Bruxelles en 1840, 4to. (pp. 78), sewn.
SsQd ib., 1841

13809 Another Copy, sewn, unth author's inscr., 4?
Including ' Comparaisons barometriques faites a Bruxelles et dans le Nord de I'Europe, par A. Bravais et Ch. Martins."

13810 Second Memoire sur le Magnetisme Terrestre en Italie ; with map, 4to. (pp. 27),
seicm, with author s inscr., lis ib., 184(?

1381 1 Theorie des Probabilites ; taith portrait of Laplace, fcap. Svo. sewn (scarce), Hs 6d
ib. [1853^

This valuable little volume was one of the publications of the ' Soclete pour rEmanclpation intellectuelle —an
oft'spriiig of the Brou;{hamian 'Society for the Diftusion of Useful Knowledge '.

13S12 Quincke (Georg Hermann ; Unio. Heidelberg) Veher die Bestimmung des Brechungs-
EXPONENTEN iiiit totaler Reflexion, 4to. (pp. 8). seufn. Is Qd Halle, 1879

13813 Ueber freiwillige Bildung von hohlen Blasen, Schaum und Myelinformen dureli
• ilsaure Alkalien und verwandte Erscheinungen, besonders des Protaplasnias ; with plate, Svo.

(pp. 40), sewn, 2s Leipzig, 1894
13814 tJber die Klarung TRUBER Losungen, roy. Svo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is 6rf [Heidelberg, 1901]
13815 MODERNE Kritik der Messungen der Capillaritatsconstanten von Flussig-

KEITEN und die speciHsche Cohesion geschmolzener Metalle, 8vo. (pp. 14), sewn, Is 6d Leipzig, 1897
13816 Ueber ROTATIONEN im CONSTANTen elektrischen Felde ; with folding plate, Svo.

(pp. 70), sewn, 2s ibidem, 1896
13817 i'ber UNSICHTBARE FLiJsslGKElTSSCHlCHTEN und die OberHachenspannung Hiissiger

Niederschliige bei Niederschlag^membranen, Zellen, Colloiden und Gallerten, impl. Svo. (pp. 17),

sewn, Is 6d [Berlin,] 1901
The author's experiments on surface tension are of great importance.

13818 IIAABE (Joseph Ludwig" ; Univ. Zurich) Die Differenzial- und Integralrkchnung, niit

Functionen einer Variabeln, 3 vols. Svo. calf, 6s 6d (p. M. 30 sewn) Zurich, 1839-47
13819 Ueber die Integration zweier simultan bestehenden Linearen Differenzialgleich-

UNGEN zwischen 7i Variabeln, Svo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is 6d ibidem,, 1856
13820 BADAU (Rodolphe) Recherches Modernes sur la Conductibilite Calorifique, Svo.

(pp. 15), setvn, \s 6d [l&6i]
13821 BADCLIFFE OBSERVATORY, Oxford, Astronomical and Meteorological Observ-

ations at the, under the Direction of Edward James Stone, f.r.s., from 1885 to 1887 and 1890
to 1910 (Vols. 43-5 and 47-50), 7 vols. roy. Svo. sprinkled calf gilt (backs of Z vv. rubbed), trith

armorial bookplate of Sir W. R. Anson, Warden of All Souls, M.P., £1. \s Oxford, 1885-1910
13822 : Catalogue of 6424 Stars for tiie Epoch 1890, formed from Observations during

1880-93, under the Superintendence of Edward James Stone, f.r.s. : Catalogue of 1772 Stars,
chiefly within the Zone 85'= -90^ N.P.D., for the Epoch 1900, from Observations during 1894-1903.
under the Direction of Arthur A. Rambaut, F.R.S.—2 vols. 4Lo. sprinkled calf gilt, with armorial
bookplate of Sir William Anson, \bs ibidem, 1894-1906

13823 RADCLIFFE (Lionel Guy), and Frank Sturdy SINNATT, ff.c.s. : Systematic Course
of Practical Organic Chemistry, printed on one side only, Svo. cl. {cover lightly soiled), 2s (p.

AsM) 1905
13824 RADICEE (F. W. Gustav; Univ. Bonn) Handbuch der Optik, niit besonderer Riicksicht

auf die neuesten Fortschritte der Wissenschaft ; with ^ folding plates {one coloured), 2 vols. Svo.

hf. calf gilt, with auto, of Prof. J. Bosscha, 4s
,

Berlin, 1839
13825 RADIOLOGY:—Premier CoNGRES International pour I'Etude de la Radiologie et de

I'loNiSATiON, tenu a LiEGE du 12 au 14 Septembre 1905 : CoMPTES Rendus [Section Physique] ;

with numerous illu.strations, roy. Svo. cl., 7s 6d 1906
Containing contributions by C. Barus, H, Uufour, H. Geiger. Sir W. Huggins, Sir W. Ramsay, A. Right, and many others.

13826 Autre Edition ; avec Section Biologique ; with numerous further illustrations of
experimeiits and therapeutic results, roy. Svo. boards, 10«6rf(p. F. 17.50 nett sewn) Bruxelles [\90^]

The further contributors include MM. Contremoulins, R. Dubois, O. Lassar, J. Butler Burke, William H. Diettenbach,
and others.

13627 RAEDTS (Willem, Maestrichter) Practycke oni lichtelijc te leeren Visieren alle Vaten
metter Wisselroede, van nieus ouersien, ende in veel plaetsen verbetert, ende met seer profyte-
lijcke aenvvysinghen venneerdert, ende verciert : DoorMlCHiELCoiGNET

;
printed in gotljic letter ;

irithfine ux)odctit on title of gaugers at work, and numerous diagrams, ISino. vellum (title slightly
soiled, otherwise A FINE COPY) ; very rare, £1. \5s Thantwerpen, by Hendrick Hendricksen, 1580

A very rare work, unknown to PoggendorJl', Brunet, Graesse, and other bibliograpliers. Nothing seems to be known of
the author. The editor was mathematician to Albert Duke of Brabant. The work contains instructions to make
gauging rods.

13828 RAFTER (George W., c.E.), and Moses Nelson BAKER, editor of ' Engineering Ne%vs '

:

Sewage Disposal in theUnited States, with 7 2^l(ites (6 foldiiig), and 116 woodcuts and diaorams,
impl. Svo. cl. (loose in cover), 9s (p. £1. 4s) New York, 1894
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13830 RAGONA (Domenico, Direttore, Osservatorio di Palermo) Osservazioni sulla Seconda
COMETA del 1854 : Osservazioni e Risultati, 4to. (pp. 31), sewn, 2s 6c? Palermo, 1854

113831 Sulla Terza COMETAdel 1854 : Osservazioni e Risultati, 4to. (pp. 11), sewn, '2s ibidem, 1858

13832 RAHNENFtJHRER (Friedrich ; Sternv:arte Konigsherg) Die Polhuhe von Konigsberg :

Resultate der von H. Struve und F. Rahnenfuhrer in 1899/1900 und 1905/1907 nach der
Horrebowniethode angestellten Beobachtiingen, roy. 4to. (pp. 30), sewn, 3s Konigsherg, 1908

13833 BAIL-WAY, Observations on a General Iron : showing its great Superiority, by the

General Introduction of Mechanic Power, over all the present Methods of Conveyance by
Turnpike Roads and Canals ; fourth Edition, considerably improved, with large folding frontis-

piece, showing steam-coaches and goods-waggons attached toBlenkinsop engines, with engine-drivers

and guards in top-hats, and 4 other plates [one folding), 8vo. (pp. 143), sewn (very scarce), with

muto. of George Bennie, C.E., F.R.S., on title, £1. 5* 1823
' In a treatise entitled Observations on a General Iron Rail-imy (4th edition, London, 1823) it is proposed to employ

Blenkinsop's engines and rack rail, of which views are given. The author exhibits the utmost contidence in regard to
the future of the locomotive engine. . . . The pamphlet was published anonymously, but is stated to be from the pen
of Thomas Gray, a native of Leeds ('Railways, .Steamers, and Telegraphs', by George Dodd, 1S68, p. 15). ... He would
appear to have been the earliest to propose the construction of the Manchester and Liverpool railway— as a locomotive
line.'—GaAlovay's Steam Engine, p. 210. The construction work was largely to be done by the forced labour of the varied
criminal class with which England then swarmed.

13834 RAILWAY MAGAZINE (The), 8 numbers in 1 vol. (all published), with plates and folding
nmps, '35 : with the New Series: The Railway Magazine, and Steam Navigation Journal,
containing copious Accounts of all Railways at Home and Abroad, Notices of Inventions, and
Scientific Discoveries, by JOHN Herapath^ with maps and numerous woodcuts, '36-9, 6 vols.—in

all 7 vols. 8vo. tiew hf calf gilt (very scarce), with auto, of George Rennie, C.E., F.B.S.^ on title

ofv.L,£5.5s 1835-9
a complete set of the original publication, which in now very difticult to get, especially with the volume of the

original series. Only 1 vol. of this, and 6 of the new series, were published. The publication was continued after

ISai) as ' Herapath's Railway and Commercial Journal,' a weekly paper in quarto. The social as well as the scientific

interest of the above volumes is very great, as the first fragmentary openings of most of the original English as w^ell as
Continental lines are recorded as they happened, with many details and comments of the most naif kind.

The above copy belonged to George Rennie, c.e., r.K.s., a frequent contributor to the journal.

13835 PROSPECTUSES, etc., An Interesting Collection of, as under, originally collected

by Sir John and George Rennie, ff.r.s., folio, in sheets (very scarce), £5. 1830-6
Contents :—Basing to Newbury Railway, "34: Commercial Railway to Blackwall and the East and We.st India

])ocks, with -2 maps and views, n.d.: Edinburgh, Glasgow, and Leith Railway, 2 schemes, with maps, '31-5 : Forest
of Dean, Case of the Opponents to a Fourth Railway in the, )i'ith coloured nuip, u.d. : Gr.\nd Junction Railway, Aston
Park lease against, loith coloured map and and view ['34] : Grand Southern Railway [Dorking and Horsham route to
Shoreham, Brighton, and Southampton], wap only, '33 : Limerick and Watebford Railway, '33 : Liverpool and 'M.'iS-

CHESTER Railway, History of: Bethell's Broad Sheet, c. 1830 {scarce) : London and Brighton Railway, with a Branch
to Shoreham, 3 diflferent Prospectuses, witJi 2 maps, '36 : Results of the Evidence before the Commons, n.d. :

London and Dover R.ailwav, t(;(7/itx77ao/t?/«a/7/?)i«p, n.d. : London Grand Junction Railway [a very cross letter], '36:
: Report of the Directors, icith inap and 2 forlorn vieivs of tlw viaduct ami terminus in Skinner St., '35 : Midland

Counties Railw.ay, u-ithnmp, '33: Northern and Eastern Railway from London to Cambridge and York, with map
['35]: South-Eastern Railway Co. (with Extract from the Brighton Gazette, Sept. 17, 1835), '35 : York and North
Midland Railway, mart only, '85.

13836 RAILWAYS :—A Brief Statement of the Advantages which will result to the Public
from the Establishment of a Communication by Railroad between London and Blackwall,
with Estimate of the probable Return to the Subscribers, with large folding route-map and view
of Brunswick Steam Wharf, East India Docks, 8vo. (pp. 42), sewn (SCARCE), 10* 6fl? 1837

This was an advance prospectus of the Blackwall Railway, the next metropolitan line after the Greenwich Railway.
It suggests locomotive traction, although steam rope traction was actually adopted and worked for many years. At end
is the engineer's report by Sir William Ci bitt, k.r.s., p.i.c.e., the constructor of the South Eastern R.ailway.

13837 : Practical Inquiry into the Laws of Excavation and Embankment on Rail-
ways : an Attempt to develope the Natural Causes which affect the Progress of such Works,
and to point out tne Means by which the greatest Expedition and Economy in Execution may be
obtained, with Appendix, by a Resident Assistant Engineer, vHth '^folding lithographs, 8vo.
cL, uncut (SCARCE), 15s 1840

The author claims this to be the first attempt to reduce to formulas the estimating of earthwork, which had hitherto
only been done by rule of thumb. ' Few men, not even contractors, make out their estimates of expenditure and time
on any fixed principles, . . . and hence doubtless arose the late disastrous effects on the railway system.' The last

plate quaintly illustrates ' The Bredon Cutting, as it appeared in March 1840.'

13838 : Sub-Railavays : the Streets of London made Perfect, as they should be, without
Opening? the Ground for Sewers, Pipes, or any other Purpose, with folding plate of a Holborn
Viaduct, 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn (VERY scarce), 12* 6rf Effingham Wilson, 1835

This is a curious and probably the very earliest adumbration of an underground railway, besides a sewer and pipe
subway, which had already been suggested, ' in order to clear the streets from the danger of walking and riding in them
from the unusual speed and frequent racing of omnibusses and cabriolets, modern vehicles unknown till within these
few years, and to preserve the streets clean from a great proportion of the filth and nmd they contain.' No railway of
course was yet open in London. The method proposed was cut-and- cover.

L3839 BAIN :—SoGNO FiLOSOFico intorno alle Cause della Pioggia, di Moderno Autore, Q^^

Edizione, rivveduta, e diligentemente corretta ; with 2 copperplates, post 8vo. sewn, 5s

Bologna, 1753
13840 B.ALFE (Charles Henry, Caius Coll.) Outlines of Physiological Chemistry, including

the Qualitative and Quantitative Analysis of the Tissues, Fluids, and ExcretDry Products, with
18 woodcuts, 12mo. cl., with author's inscr., and auto, of W. J. Russell, F.R.S., 2s Qd 1873

13841 BAMDOHR (Gr.) Ueber Styracin und Styron: Inaugural-Dis.sertation, 8vo. (pp. 40), sewn,
2s Marburg, 1857

13842 KAMOND (G.) G60LOGIE des INDES Anglaisbs (Stratigraphie et Tectonique), d'apres R. D.
Oldham, roy. 8vo. (pp. 93), sewn, 2s 1895



on a

>yK Jifie/:yire'//'y^. af/t /u^/fj^ ^.^^^r/ c^ayf^f/rfy^

, y/nn cxmvfya'ncf^ of^..fua£> a<n^/Af- v'A^nn/'M ry ^-^^/ryor .ylf/N/ //>aw -aUc/^Hj //rtt^^'^ff ^

re/r/n.'-rrrrr7if//*j ////// ff///r(,

•mui -rarrt/zaej;

By l/i( Jju(Jwr i>/ U/M-rrrfifmns on a Ofnirul Inm-Rail-way
^%b'.UIu(i ij 'Saiiwtn. O-aiock k Jtjf lonitn.

No. 13833 {imo^ 692).

An early work on railway engineering. \ \ :\: :
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One of the earliest cyclopedias of science.
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13844 BAIMONDO (Annibeile, Veronese) Trattato utilissimo e particolarissimo del Flusso e
RlFLUSso del Mare, il quale introdueendo I'Opinione d'altri illustri Scrittori, dimostra a questa
Materia quanto habljianio errato in molte Cose ; aggiuntavi una i>iena Dichiaratione alia Regola
gia data da Giovanni Bianchini per trovar col Mezo dell' Hore I'Altezza de' Poll, et appresso un
DiSCORSO fatto supra il MOTO della Trepidatione dell' Ottava Sfera ; printed in italics, with
vignettes on title and last I., and woodentSy 4to. old calf [back slightly damaged), icith British
Museum duplicate stamp (RARE), £1.5* Venetia, Domcnico Nicolini, 1589*

* II avait du gout pour les sciences niatht'-mstiques ; uiais ce ne fiit qu';i I'lige de 84 ans <iu'il donna au public son-
meilleur ouvragi-, intitule Trattato 'l>i Flii.'<!<o e Rlflx^so ibl More (1589).'

—

Biogr. Gen. This work was unknown tC'

PoggeridorH and Lalandc, and is rare.

13845 BALPHSON or BAPHSON (Joseph, f.r.s.) Analysis -E(^uationum Universalis, .sea-

ad .Kquationes Algebraicas resolvendas Methodus Generalis, et Expedita, ex nova Infinitarum
Serierum Methodo, deducta ac demonstrata. Editio II., cui aeeessit Appendix de Infinito
Infinitarum Serierum Progressu ad EqHationum Alj'ebraicarum Radices elieiendas ; annexuui
est, de Spatio Reali, seu Ente Infinito ConamenMatliematico-Metaphysicum ; I'-ith diagrams,
2 vols. 4to. in 1, old calf, or, old calf, newly rebacked (rare), 16-!? iSd Londini, 1702

The appendix and the first part liavo separate titles, both dated 16'.'7.

' lia m. thode suivie i»ar Raphson diftVre encore fort pen de celle de Newton. 11 lui a stulenient donne quelques dejin's
de facility par certames tables (ju'ila dressces, et tiui, sur rinsi»ection .seuled'uneiquationd'undegrequelconciue jusqu'au
dixi. me, font counoitre le nunnrateur et le denoniinateur de la fraction qu'il faut ajouter a la racine deja a-peu pres ou
deja approchee \y&r le calcul.'

—

Moittuchi.

13846 Another Copy, 2 v. ; also: Demonstratio de Deo, sive Methodus ad Cognitionem
Dei Naturalem Brevis et Denionstrativa, accedunt Epistohequa'dain ^liscellanea', 1710 : Historia
Fluxion UM, sive Tractatu.s Ori^jinem et Progressum peregregia' istius Methodi brevuisimo Coui-
pendio (et quasi Synoptice) exhi]>ens, '15—4 vols. 4to. in 1, old English calf, loith Chippendale
bookplate of Philip 2nd Earl Stanhope, F.Ii.S. (rare), £2. 5s ibidem, 1702-15

Thf Hutor'lo Fhuinninn is very important in conmxion with the contest between Newton and Leibniz as to the
priority of the invention of the calculus, ])p. i>7-lJ3 containinjj the correspondence between Newton and Leibniz and their
friends' about it. On i».

'.t? first appears the important lett«r from Leibniz to the Abbe Conti, in which he admits that
* Collins me tit voir une partie de son commerce . In a second letter (p. 106: he writes :

' Jc n'ay .jamais nie qu'a mon
second Voyage en Angletcrre.j aye vu quelques Lettres de M. Newton chez M. Collins, mais Je n'en ay jamais vu on
M. Newton ait expli(iue sa Methode des Fluxions'.

13847 A Mathematical Dictionary : or a Compendious Explication of all Mathematical
Terms, abridg'd from Mon.s. Ozanam, and Others . . . with an Appendix, containing . . . the
Explanation of the Characters used in Algebra, also the Definition and Use of the principal
Mathematical Instruments, sm. 8vo. contemporary calf {back da^)iaged, and plate iranting) ;

rare, 5s 17()2

13848 BAM (Gilbert Scott ; m.i.e.e.) The Incandescent Lamp and its Manufacture, 2<«YA 69
illustrations, 8vo. cl. (o. p.), Is 6rf [1898]

According to the intrc>duction the iirst comprehensive and detailed account of electric glow-lamp manufacture
published.

13849 BAMBAUT (Arthur Alcock, f.r.s., Radcliffe Observer, Oxon.) On the Effect of Atmo-
spheric Dispersion on the Position of a Star, 8vo. (pp.23), seton, loith author's inscr., Is6rf[1893]

13850 On the Inequality in the Apparent Diurnal Movement of Stars due to Refrac-
tion, and a Method of Allo\nng for it in Astronomical Photography; Observations of

the Leonids on 1896 Nov. 13 and 14, 8vo. (pp. 18), sewn, Is Qd [1896]
13851 Mean Places of 1012 Southern Stars, and a few others : deduced from Observations

made with the Meridian Circle at Dunsink, withfolding plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 99), sewn, 3s 6c?

Lhtblin, 1887
13852 Note on the Unpublished Observations at the Kadcliffe Observatory, Oxford,

1774-1834, with some Results for 1774, 8vo. (pp. 29), seum, IsM 1900
13853 Places of Halley's Comet, 1909-10, deduced from Photographs taken at the Radclifle

Oljservatory, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, \s 1910
1.3854 Underground Temperature at Oxford in 1899, as determined by Five Platinuiu

Resistance Thermometers, 8vo. (pp. 5), sewn, \s [19(X)1

1:^55 BAMMELSBEBG (Karl Friedrich; Univ. Berlin) Chbmische Monographie der
Glimmergruppe, 2 parts 8vo. (pp. <»4), sewn, 2s Leipzig [1880]

13856 Die CHEMISCHE Natur der Meteoriten, 2 vols. 4to. sewn, As ^\d Berlin, 1870-9
13857 ZwEITE Abhandlung, 4to. sewn, 2* ibidem, 1879
i;<8.58 Handbuch der MiNERALCHEMiE, thick s^. 8vo. (pp. 11(»9), hf. calf gilt, 5s Leipzig, 18»)0

13859 ZwEiTE [NEUESTE] AuFLAGE [vollstUndig ungearbeitet], 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf gilt,

9« (p. M. 19 unbound) ib., 1875.
This important work contains much original matter, and is still of great value.

13860 Handwortkrbuch der chemischen Theils der MiNERALOGlE, niit alien Supplemen-
ten (I-\'), 7 vols. 8vo. in 2, hf russia gilt, by C. Lewis (NICE COPY), SCARCE, 155 Berlin, 1841-53-

138(il Lehrbuch der StoCHIOMETRIE und der allgemeinen theoretischen Cheraie, 8vo. sewn,
45 ibidem, 1842

v. MiERS, No. 1 1846, ante.

13862 BAMSAY (Alexander, f.r.met.s.) Bibliography, Guide and Index to Climate, 8vo. c^.

(<>./>.)» 85 (p. 16*) 1884
A iiioat valuable meteorological bibliography. It includes an ' Essay on the Connexion between Solar Phenomena and

Cliujatic Cycles', by E. Douglas Archibald.

1386;^ BAMSAY (Sir Andrew Crombie, f.r.s.) The Geology of the Island of Arran, from
Original Survey, with coloured plate and map, and 26 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 86), sewn {scarce), As

Glasgow^ 1848
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13865 BAMSAY (Sir Andrew Crombie, f.r.s.) The Physical Geology and Geography of Great

Britain, 5th Edition [greatly enlarged], with coloured map, and 115 woodcuts^ thick post 8vo.

cl, 4s (p. 15*) 1878
This edition contains *an account of British Formations, sliowing the topographical range of each in succession, their

lithological characters, and the general nature of their fossils.*

13866 Sixth [last] Edition [rewritten], edited by Horace B. Woodward, f.r.s., with col-

oured map, and 137 woodcuts, large cr. 8vo. cL, &s (p. 10* 6c?) 1894
' No better introduction to the principles of geology could possibly be recommended to the English reader. It is a

work of the highest value, and one worthy to take a foremost place among popular manuals of science.'—AXwre.

13867 On the Recurrence of Certain Phenomena in Geological Time, 8vo. (pp. 22),

sewn, \sU [1880]

13868 On the Science of Geology and its Applications, roy. 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn. Is 6c? 1852

13869 , W. T. AVELINE, and Edward HULL, f.r.s. : Geology of Parts of Wiltshire
and Gloucestershire, with List of Fossils hy Rop,ert Etheridge. f.r.s., 9 woodcuts, roy. 8vo.

sewn, 35 6rf Geological Survey, 185S

13870 RAMSAY (Sir "William, f.r.s.; Nohel Laureate) On the Atomic Volume of Nitrogen,
8vo. (pp. 3), sewn. Is 1881

13871 On the Critical Point, with 5 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn, with author's inscr..

Is Qd 1880

13872 On PicOLiNE and its Derivatives, 2 parts 8vo. (pp. 26), with author's inscr., 2s 1876-7

13873 Universities Abroad, 8vo. (pp. 19), sewn, with author's inscr., ]s Gd 1892

13874 , and Sydney YOUNG ; f.r.s., t.c.d : Influence of Change of Condition from the

Liquid to the Solid State on Vapour Pressure, with Opiates, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, 4s 1884
' Furnishing an experimental proof of the theory advanced by Prof. .James Thomson, that the pressure exerted by the

vapour of a solid suVistance at a given temperature is less than the vapour of the substance in the liquid format the

same temperature.'— P. 1.

13875 The Influence of Pressure on the Temperature of Volatilization of

Solids, with 5 woodcuts, 4to. (pp. 12), sewn, Ss 6d 1884
'The experiments described in this paper were undertaken to ascertain whether solids have definite volatilizing point-^

under different pressures, as liquids have definite boiling-points and whether these pressures are identical with their

vapour-tensions at those temperatures '—P. 1.

13876 Researches on Evaporation and Dissociation, with \ diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 31),

sermi, 2s 1888

V. Rayleigh, No. 13952, post.

13877 RAMSDEN (Jesse, mathematical instrument-maker ; f.r.s.) Account of Experiments, to

determine the Specific Gravities of Fluids, thereby to obtain the Strength of Spirituous

Liquors, with Remarks on a Paper entitled, the Best Method of Proportioning the Excise upon
Spirituous Liquors, with copperplate, 4to. (pp. 33), seivn, 7s 6d 1792

Describing a new Balance Hydrometer, invented by the author.

13878 Description of an Engine for Dividing Mathematical Instruments [with Preface

by Nevil Maskelyne, pr., f.r.s.. Astronomer Royal], with 4 large folding copperplates by J.

Basire, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn (very rare), £1. Is Mil
13879 Another Copy, sewn {wanting Plates I, III and IV), Is 6d

' In the preface by Maskelyne it is stated that he received £315. from the Government by way of premium for this

important invention, and £300. for his property in it ... A duplicate of his dividine-engine was said to have been
introduced by President Saron into France, concealed in the pedestal of a table.'—Jlf(S.s Agtu-i M. Gierke.

This work is very rare, most copies having been destroyed in a fire in the printer's warehouse. See Lalande's preface

to So 13881 infra.

13880 Description of an Engine for Dividing Strait Lines on Mathematical Instru-
ments, ivith 3 largefolding copperplates by J. Basire, 4to. (pp. 16), unbound, I2s 1779

Both the above works were published by order of the Commissioners of Longitude.
Ramsden was perhaps our greatest mathematical instrument maker, the son of an innkfeper at Salterhebble, near

Halifax, and called by Delambre ' le plus grand de tons les artistes '. 'The demand from all parts of Europe for his

incomparable instruments was greater than could be satisfied bv the constant labour of sixty workmen. His life was
one ot extreme frugality. His lavourite scientific authors were Euler and Bouguer, and in advanced years he learned

French enough to read Boileau and Moliere. Most of his evenings were spent drawing plates by the kitchen fire, a cat

on one side, a mug of porter and plate of bread and butter on the other, while some apprentices sat round, and he whistled

or sang. In consequence of his disregard of gain he left but a small fortune, mostly divided by will among his workmen.
—Miss Gierke

13881 Description d'une Machine pour Diviser les Instruments de Mathematiques,
traduite de I'Anglois, augmentee de la Description d'une Machine a Diviser les Lignes Droites,
et de la Notice de divers Ouvrages de M. Ramsden, par M. de la Lande ; ivith 7folding plates

on copper, roy. 4to. (pp. 46), sewn {some blank margins wormed) ; rare, 155 Firmin Didot, 1790
'Undeses plus precieux ouvrages est sa machine a diviser : la description, quoique imprimee, n'existe plus, ayant

ete consumee par un incendie. M. Shepherd, Tun des commissaires du bureau des longitudes, a bien voulu ine confier

son exemplaire. Cette machine, dont M. Ramsden s'est occupe pendant dix ans, a ete regardee comme un tresor pour
la marine angloise, et tous les artistes qui font des sextants pour I'observation des longitudes les envoient diviser chez

M. Ramsden.'—Prr/ace.
13882 B.ANCE (Charles Eugene de, a.i.c.e., f.g.s.) Notes on the Geology of the Manchester

[Ship] Canal, with folding plate, roy. 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, \s 6d 1890

13883 The Water Supply of England and Wales ; its Geology, Underground Circulation,

Surface Distribution, and Statistics, with 6 coloured maps, 8vo. cl., lOs (p. £1. 4s) 1882
a standard work, specially recommended as an authority by Sir Joseph Pre^twich, f.r s.

13884 BAND (Cater) Description and Use of the Patent Military and Naval Telescope, for

measuring Distances and the Extension of Objects at Sight ; by Means of a new Micrometrical

Adjustment, ivith vignette on title andfolding copperplate, post 8vo. seicn (rare), 10s 6d
printed for the Author [1799]

An early form of a range-finder, consisting mainly of a micrometer fixed to the eye-piece of a telescope. The inventor,

•a Lewes man, was encouraged by the Duke of York as Commander-in-Chief.
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1388r, RAIiTUS (Petrus, Gallicc Pierre de la Ramke) Arithmetics: Libri II : Geometrle
XXV^II, a Lazaro Schonero reco<,'niti et aiicti; with numerous voodcuts and diagrams^ and
printer's device on title and blank L at end, 4to. seirn {a feu- 11. slightly water-stained, otherwise a
VERY SOUND AND TALL COPY) ; RARE, £\ . \s Francofurti, apud Andrece Wecheli heredes, 1599

This edition also includes the authors Algebra; Libri II, and 2 treatises by the editor :
' De Nunioris Figuratis ', and

' De Logistica Sexagenaria'.
In the same way as Ramus first demolished the belief in Aristotelian infallibility (for which lie was expelled from the

University of Paris and banished from France ), so he first showed in his Gtovutrla the shortcomings of the Euclidean
geometry. He was one of the victims of the Massacre of St. Bartholomew.

The above edition was unknown to Prof, de Morgan, who only mentions that of IS'.tJ.

13887 Via Regia ad Geometriam. The Way to Geometry, beinfj necessary and usefull,
for Astronomers, Geographers, Land-ineaters, Sea-men, Engineres. Architecks, Carpenters,
Paynters, Carvers, etc., now translated and enlarged by William Bedwell, with numerous
woodcuts and diagramSy sm. 4to. old sheep {back damaged; also afew II. missing at end and two other
defective, otherwise a sound copy) ; VERY rare, £1. 1* Printed by Thomas Cotes, 1636

Tlie translator was rector of St. Ethel buri^a'H, Bishopsgate Street (which seems to have had some remarkable incumbents
since the Reformation), one of the translators of the Authorisefl Version, and ' the <ather of Arabic studies in England.'

' His enlarge<l version of Ramns's * Way t.o Geometry * was posthumously published in IrtSG. From this book it

appears that he was a personal friend of John Greaves and Henry Briggs.'

—

D. N. U.

13888 RANKIN (DanielJ.) Prospecting for Gold: a Handbook of Practical Information, and
Hints for Prospectors, based on Personal E.xperience, with front., 32 ivoodcuts, and linen-mounted
table, ISmo. roan, g. e., 4s (p. 7* 6d nett) 1901

13889 BANKINE (David) Popular Exposition of the Effect of Forces applied to Draught,
with illustrations of the Principles of Action, and Tables for the Performance of Horses and of
Locomotive Engrines on Railways, and Appendix of Results of some Experiments on Friction,
with plate, 8vo. (pp. 7t)), sewn (SCARCEI, \0s Gd Glasgow, 1828

The author was the father of Prof. W. J. Macquorn Rankine, k.r s., who helped him when supprintendeot of the
Edinburgh and Dalkeith Railway. The work coniains the following chapters (pp. IS-tl.O) on Railways: Of the
Mechanical Advantage of a Railway ; Operation of Horses on Railways (with Tables) ; Of Locoinotlve Engines ; Table
of Performance of Locomotive Engines ; aud Speed of Locomotive Ei'gines.

' We hear that experiments are oeing made relative to the emi»loyment of steam carriages on common roads. If thete
should prove successful, as I have no doubt they will, we shall find animal give place to Rteam power even on common
roads '.—y. tiS. But the ordinary roadbed of the period shook the pioneer highway locomotive all to bits, and the roads
remained safe and pleasant to walk on for nearly eighty years.

13890 BANKINE (William John Macquorn, f.r.s.) Miscellaneous Scientific Papers, from
the Transactions and Proceedings of the Royal and other Scientific or Philosophical Societies, and
the Scientific Journals, with Memoir by Peter Guthrie Tait, edited by W. J. Millar, with
fine Napieresque portrait on steel by Adlardy 4 plates, and numerous diagrams, thick roy. 8vo. cl.,

'l6«6t/(p. £1. Il5 6rf) 1881
The work is divided into .3 parts: Temperature, Elasticity, and Expansion of Vapours, Liquids, and Solids; Energy

and its Transformations, Thermodynamics, Mechanical Action of Heat in the Steam Engine, etc. ; Wave Fornis, Propul-
sion of Vessels, Stability of Structures, etc. ; and contains his application (simultaneously with Lord Kelvin and
Clausius) of the doctrine that heat and work are convertible, to the discovery of new relations among the properties of
bodies ; as well as all his important papers on molecular physics.

13891 Abstract of a Paper on the Hypothesis of Molecular Vortices, and its Applica-
tion to the Mechanical Theory of Heat, 8vo. (pp. 14), unboiind, with inscr. to Allen TJiomson,
F.JR.S.,Ss6d [1850]

'Showing how the laws of the phenomena of elasticity and expansion, as connected with heat, may be reduced to
mechanical principles by the hypothesis of molecular vortices.'— P. 1.

13892 On the DECOMPOSITION of FORCES externally applied to an Elastic Solid, -Ito. (pp. 13),

sewn, 2s Edin., 1872
13893 On the Exact Form of Waves near the Surface of Deep Water, vnth 2 diagrams,

4to. (pp. 12), stwn, 3* 6rf [ 1803]
13894 On the Expansive Energy of Heated Water, 8vo. (pp. 32), unbound, 2s 6d [1863]
13895 Introductory Lecture on the Harmony of Theory and Practice in Mechanics,

Svo. (pp. 22), unbound, with author's inscr., 2s 1856
13896 Manual of Applied Mechanics, 7th Edition, thoroughly revised by Edward Fisher

Hamber, with 265 illustrations, thicker. Svo. cl., 3* (p. 12* 6rf) 1873
13897 Thirteenth Edition, thoroughly revised by W. J. Millar, with numerous diagrams,

thick large cr. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 12* «(/) 1891

1381*8 Manual of Civil Engineering, 9th Edition, thoroughly revised by E. F. Bamber.
C.E., with 299 diagrams, thick cr. 8vo. cl.,3sQd (p. 16s) 1873

13899 Manual of Machinery and Millwork, 2nd Edition, thoroughly revised by E. F.
liAMBER, C.E., with 287 diagrams, thick cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 12* 6d) 1873

130i>0 Manual of the Steam Engine, and other Prime Movers, 7th Edition, revised by
E. F. Bamber, c.e., with folding chart, and 184 woodcuts and diagrams, thick cr. 8vo. cl., is

(p. 125 6d) 1874
The Hrst treatise on the steam-engine which was based on the mechanical theory of heat, and still one of the best text-

books on the subject.

13901 On Plane Water- Lines in Two Dimensions, with 2 plates, 4to. (pp. 23), sewn,
:is6d [1864]

13902 On the Reconcentration of the Mechanical Energy of the Universe, 8vo. (pp. 3),

sewn, iL'ith inscr. to Allen Thomson, F.R.S., 2s 1852
Containing suggestions in connexion with Lord Kelvin's theory of the Dissipation of Energy.

I.S9()3 On the Thermodynamic Theory of Waves of Finite Longitudinal Disturbance.
4to. (pp. 12), sewn, 3* [18701

'Determining the relations which must exist between the laws of the elasticity of any substance, whether gaseous,
liquid, or solid, and those of the wave-like propagation of a finite longitudinal disturbance in that substance. —P. 1.

46 *
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13905 RANKINE (William John Macquorn, f.r.s.) Useful Kules and Tables relatinn; to
Mensuration, Engineering. Structures, and Machines, 7th Edition, thoroughly revised by W. J.

Millar, c.e., Avith Electrical Engineering Tables, Tests,and Fonuulie, with plate and
diagramsJ

cr. 8vo. cl. (used copy). 4* (p. 10* 6c?) 1889
13906 , and Edward Fisher BAMBEB, c.e. : Mechanical Text-Book ; or Introduction to

the Study of Mechanics, 2nd Edition, revised, witli, 158 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cL, Zs (p. 9*) 1875
'Rankine was one of the little group of thinkers to whom, after the wondrous Sadi Carnot, the world is indebted for

the pure science of modern thermodynamics. But his services to applied science were relatively e\ en greater. By his
admiral>le teaching, bis excellent textbooks, and his original memoirs, he has done more than any other man of recent
times for the advancement of British Scientific Engineering \—Prof. Tult.

13907 RANSOME (Thomas) On the Composition and Explosion of Gun-Cotton, 8vo. (pp. 4),

unbound, ivith inscr. to Sir Edward Frankland, F.E.S., 2s 6d 1H47
Interesting as an early tract on gun-cotton, discovered by Schonbein in 184'..

13908 RANSOME & CO. (A.), Illustrated Catalogue of Patented and Improved Machines
for making Tight Casks, manufactured by, with numerous full-page and other woodcuts, roy.
8vo. cl., with auto, of Sir F. J. Bravnwell, Zs [Chelsea, 187f)]

13909 RANTZATI [Latine RANZOVIXJS] (Heinrich Graf v.) Tractatus Astrologicus de
Genetliacorum [sic] Thematum Judiciis pro singulis Nati Accidentibus. ex vetustis et optimise

quibusque Auctoribus, cum Indice duplici ; with 2 folding tables, 12mo. old vellum {binding
clamored) ; RARE, \0s 6d Francofurti [ad Momim] , 16'J5

At end is ' Carmen describens Genethliacum Henrici Ranzovii a Georgio Litdo\ ico I'robknio ' (pp. 13).

13910 RANYARD (Arthur Cowper, f.r. A. s.) Observations made during Total Solar Eclipsf.s
collated, 7rith 18 plates, and nutnerous woodcuts, thick 4to. hf. cl., Ms 6d (p. £2. 2* nett) 1879

The celebrated ' Eclipse Volumk ' of the Koyal Astronomical Society's Memoirs (vol. XLI).
' His most extensive work in astronomy was the eclipse volume of the R. A. S. (Memoirs, vol. XLI\ in which are

systematised and discussed the observations of all solar eclipses down to 187S. It was originally commenced in con-
junction with Sir George Airy, but soon devolved on Ranyard alone '.—/>. N. B.

' In his splendid volume on eclipses, with which the systematic .study of coronal structure may be said to have l>eg«n,
Mr. Ranyard first generalised the synclinal peculiarity by a compari.son of records. He further pointed out the curved
and branching shai>es assumed by the component filaments of massive bundles of vay^.'^-Mhs Amxi-^ M. Chrlr.

1.3911 RAOULT (Fran9ois Marie, Univ. Gretioble) La Determination des Poids Moleculaires
par la Cryoscopie et la Tonometrie ; with 4 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. (pp. 39), seivn, with author's
English inscr., Ss Qd 1894

13912 Uber Prazisionskryoskopie, sowie einige Anwendungen derselben auf wasserige
LosuNGEN [ubersetzt von K. Luther] ; with 9 illustrations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 45), semi, 2s Leipzig, 1898

Containing the authors famous method for ascertaining molecular weights, basetl on the fact that molecular ciuantitics

of different substances, dissolved in equal amounts of a solvent, reduce its point of solidification to the same extent.

13913 RAPER (Lieut. Henry, r.n., f.r.a.s.) The Practice of Navigation and Nautical
Astronomy, 6th Edition, with diagrams, thick 8vo. hf. calf, 4s 1857

13914 Fourteenth Edition [partly revised by Staff Commr. Thomas A. Hull, r.n.], ?r«YA

diagrams, thick roy. 8vo. old sheep (back damaged), 6s iJd 1882
'it was at once recognised as the best work on the subject, a position which it still holds in the opinion of pi-actical

navigators.'—^'i/- J. K. Laughton. ' Particularly valuable for its admirable table of [SSOO] geographical positions,'—
Adml. .Smi/f/).

RAPHSON (Joseph, f.r.s.)— v. Ralphson, Nos. 13845-7, ante.

13915 RAPIER (Richard Christopher, m.i.c.e.) On the Fixed Signals of Railways, with
Abstract of the Discussion on the Paper before the Institution of Civil Enji^ineers, edited by
James Forrest, m.i.c.e., with i\ folding plates, 11 woodcuts, and 2 folding tables, roy. 8vo. cL,

g. e. (scarce), 10* Qd 1874

]391t) Another Copy, cL, g. e. (title and some II. stained), Hs 6c?

Of particular interest as written when the Absolute Block System had coine largely into use, but was not yet compulsory,
and by no means universally accepted. It gives an excellent account of the gradual development of railway signallinK

and interlocking, and the details of the signalless railways of the 'Thirties, when a policeman with a top-hat, a tlag, and a

stable lantern controlled what were already busy junctions, are very curious. The Discussion on the paper is of nearly

equal value.

13917 RASPE (Rudolph Erich; original of Dousterswivel, expelled f.r.s.) Account of some
German Volcanos, and their Productions, with a new Hy^wthesis of the Prismatical Basaltes ;

established upon Facts. Being an Essay of Physical Geography, etc. etc., with 2 coloured folding

plates, sm. 8vo. boards, uncut, or, old calf (RARE), 15* Lockyer Davis, 1776

13918 Another Copy, bound up with two other Treatises as below, in one thick vol. sm.

8vo. old hf. calf gilt [nice copies), £1. 25 6d 1776-85
Including also : Bourkon ([Jacques Louis Comte] de) Essai sur la Lithologie des Environs de St.-Etienne-eu-Forez,

et sur I'Origine de ses Charbons de Pierre, 1785 : Ber»!sian (Torbern) De' Prodotti Volcanici considerati cheniicamente

[tradotti da D. dk Dolomieu], u-ith 2 tahUs (no tith).

Raspe was one of the first to adopt the view that basalt was of volcanic origin. The work <which is unknown to

Poggendorff), is also of interest for the personality of its author, a German professor at Cassel, who fled to England in

1775 to avoid puuishment for theft. He was elected a Fellow of the Royal fejociety, but .struck oft" the rolls on his

antecedents becoming known. He was the author of the original ' Baron Jlunchau.sen ', and a swindler of a most
interesting type, on whom the character of Doitstersiinvd, and the incidents connected with him, are based in Sir "Walter

Scott's Antiqvarn. See also Born (.Yw. t>341-2), anii'.

13919 RATH (Gerhard vom ; Univ. Bonn) Ueber das Krystallsystem des Leucits ; withfolding

plate and woodcut, 8vo. (pp. 43), seum, \s 6o? Leipzig [1873]

13920 Mineralogisciie Mittheilungen, I und III ; with folding plate, 2 parts 8vo. (pp. 90),

sewn, with inscr. to Prof. N. Story-Maskdyne, F.R.S., Zs Qd ibidem [1873-4]

13921 Ein neuer Beitrag zur Kenntniss der Krystallisation und der ZwiLLiNGS-

BiLDUNGEN des Tridymits ; withfolding plate, 8vo. (pp. 42), sewn, 2s ib., o. J.

13922 Einige Studiex liber Quarz, Kupferkifs, und Albit ; with plate, Hvo. (pp. 14), sewn,

\sM ii>- ic. 1872]
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L3924 BATH (Qerhard vom; Unio. Bonn) Naturwissenschaftliche Studien: Erinnerunjj;en
an die Pariser Weltausstellung, 1878 (Sections etrangeres), Svo. sewn, icith author's mscr. to

Prof. Nevil Stoi-y-Maskelyne, F.R.S., Is 6d Bonn, 1879

V. Reusch (F. E.), No. 14119, post.

13925 B.ATHBOBNE (Aaron) The Surveyor, in Foiire bookes ; with finely engraved title with
celestial and terrestrial globes {the latter giving North and South America), and showing surveyors
imth instruments, large woodcut of the author's Peractor, and numerous diagrams, folio, con-
temporary English calf {back slightly damaged, and engraved title slightly soiled, otherwise a
sound, tail, and clean copy) ; rare, £1. 15* W. Stansby for W. Burre, 1616

13926 Another Copy, old limp vellum {partly water-stained), £1. \Qs

13927 The Same, old calf {engraved title wanting, binding damaged, and one corner badly
watcr-^tained), 15s

' The most valuable of the kind that was possessed by those times.'—Donaldson's AgriculL Biog. It is dedicated to
rharles I. wlien Prince of Wales. Nothing seems to be known of the author, who is not included in D. N. B., and was
unknown to PoggendorfT. The various books comprise : I. The Elements of Qeonietrie, with Theorems ; II. The Use and
< )peration of the former Theorems ; IH. The Exact Operation of Instrumental Dimensions by divers meanes ; IV. The
Le^all Part of Survey. In the 3rd book the author describes 'the use of an Instrument of mine owne, which I call the
Pn-achn; and of a Chayne, which I call the Lk>:i,iw.ll Ch-iynf, with the divisions and parts thereof: which rightly
\ nderstood and practised is farre more vsefuU and absolute for speed and exactnesse, then any yet euer vsed *.

Some copies contain portraits of the author and of the Prince of Wales, which are absent in all the above copies.
William Leybourn, in his Oompleat Surveyor, refers to a ruler invented by Rathborne, ' the making of which is so well

known, and the use thereof so apparent, that I shall not need to say anything concerning; the description and use of it."

1392s RATIONAL RECREATIONS : the most marvellous Scientific Experiments, the most
astounding Fkats of Legerdemain, the most puzzling Numerical Exercises, trith numerous
(foodcuts, \^\wo. contemporary green calf gilt, 5s 18*25

13929 RATZEL (Friedrich) Die Erde und das Leben : eine vergleichende Erdkunde ; with 46
plates {many coloured), 21 jnaps, and 4S7 other illustrations, 2 vols. roy. Svo. hf German morocco
gilt, cl. sides, o-ith Dr. Emil Reich's bookplate. Us 6d (p. M. 34) Leipzig, 1901-2

13930 [RAUCOURT (Antoine) Manual of Lithography, or Memoir on the Lithographical
Experiments made in Paris at the Royal School of Roads and Bridges ; clearly explaining the
whole Art, as well as all the Accidents that may happen in Printing, and the ditterent Methods
of avoiding them ; translated by Charles Joseph Hullmandel, first English edition, ivith 2
folding plates, Svo. calf gilt {nice copy), tvith bookplate of Lord Gray (SCARCE), £1. l« 1820

139:il Another Copy, calf {rebacked), ns<6d
13932 [ ] Third Edition, corrected, to which is added (now first printed) Selections from

the Work of M. Bregeaut, forming a Sequel, and bringing down the Improvement in the Art
to the present Time ; translated by Charles Joseph Hullmandel ; with 2 folding lithographic

plates by the Translator, Svo. boards, uncut (SCARCE), 15* 1832
' Hullmandel's practice and study resulted in the discovery of a new mode of preparing the stones. . . . Among other

improvements he made in the art were a graduated tint, the introduction of white in the high lights, and the use of the
stump on the stone.'

—

Coamo Monkhoufse.

13933 RAVENEK (H. A. ; w.i.. Delft) Verslag omtrent bet Onderzoek van den Differentiaal
Kwikmanometer van Thomasset NoiiL ».^ Cie. te Parijs, in gebruik bij den Hoofd-Ingenieur
van het Stoomwezen, als Standaard voor het Controleeren der Manometers zijner Ambtenaren ;

with folding plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 14), sewn, 2s 6rf 's Gravenhage, 1884

THE SMALL BEER CURE FOR DRUNKENNESS:
13934 RAWLINSON (James ; of Derby) A New Method of Brewing Malt Liquor, in small

f^uantities, for Domestic Use, 2nd Edition, Svo. (pp. 32), seicn {scarce), 8s 6d 1807
Teaching how to make at home 'an excellent small beer ', and avowedly written as a reniedy against the drunkenness

of the time. The work is detlicated to the Humane Society. It was unknown to AUibone, who mentions another work
by the same author.

' I sent some bottles of my beer to the late Dr. [ERAS>fUs] Darwin, at his request, who declared he had never met
with such excellent beer ; and added, tliat he would some time or other [slydc^ 1 ] adopt this method of brewing, as a valuable
acquisition to the health.'—i'p. 12-13.

13935 RAWLINSON (Sir Robert; p.i.c.E.) Designs for Factory, Furnace, and other Tall
Chimney Shafts, with title, large vignette, and 24 other tinted lithographs, impl. folio, cl. {cover

soiled), lOs 6d (p. £3. :is) [1858]
Sir Robert Rawlinson was here the pioneer of what we unconsciously recognise as the Waterworks Style of architecture

—and a very praiseworthy attempt it was, and a chai-acteristlc detail of the Gothic Revival. He based it on the tall

towers built witli such lavish emulation by the nobles of Pisa and Verona, and on the Moorish towers of Spain. It must
be familiar to Londoners in the excellent chimney of the Pumping Station by the Grosvenor Bridge, and less generally

at the two great outfalls at Barking and Crossness.

13936 RAWSON (Christopher, F.i.c), Walter Myers GARDNER, F.c.s., and William
Frederick LAYCOCK: Dictionary of Dyes, Mordants, and other Compounds, used in

Dyein<; and Calico Printing, Svo. cL, lOs 6rf(p. I65 nett) 1901
Intended as a supplement to Knecht, Rawson, and Loewenthal's ' Manual of Dyeing.'

13937 RAWSON (Robert, Head Master, Schoolfor Shipwright Apprentices, Portsmouth Dockyard)
The Screw Propeller : an Investigation of its Geometrical and Physical Properties, and its

Application to the Propulsion of Vessels, with plate, roy. Svo. d., 5s 1851
The author claims to have discovered 'the surface of vanishing pressure (Cap. II), important as affording an explan-

ation of some curious phenomena which liave been observed in the practice of screw propulsion.'

—

Pr>'facc.

/« dx
-Tzr — 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn, with inscr. to

J. ,u, . ^tt/ya J. uuacr, xs oct . V (a - x) (6 - x) (c-x) 1878Prof. Lloyd Tanner, Is Qd ''^
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13940 RAY (John; pr., f.r.s.) Three Physico-Theological Discourses. I. The Primitive

Chaos and Creation of the World. II. The General Deluge, its Causes and Effects. III.

The Dissolution of the World, and Future Conflagration : largely discussing the Production
and Use of Mountains ; the Original of Fountains, of Formed Stones, and Sea-Fishes Bones and
Shells found in the Earth ; the Effects of Floods, etc. ; Volcanos, and the Cause of Earthquakes,
with Account of those Two late Remarkable Ones in Jamaica and England ; 2nd Edition, very
much enlarged, 12mo. old calf {back of binding damaged, ink-stain on title, and plates ivantivq).

Is
'

Sam. Smith, 1()93

13941 Fourth Edition, with fine portrait in clerical habit by G. Vertue after Faithorne, and
4 copperplates, 8vo. old panelled calf {onejoint cracked, otherwise a sound copy), \0s 6o? 1721

' This work, and the author's Wisdom of God manifested in the Creation are sufficient to perpetuate Ray's memory as
long as the English language is understood or piety regarded.'—Dr. Adam Clarke.

13942 The Wisdom of God manifested in the Works of the Creation, viz. the Heavenly
Bodies, Elements, Meteors, Fossils .... more particularly in the Body of the Earth, its Figure,
Motion, and Consistency, and in the admirable Structure of the Bodies of Man, and other
Animals, etc. etc., 8th Edition, corrected, ^vo.old panelled calf. Is 1722

' These [the above] two volumes are his most popular works, and are important on account of the accurate views they
propound as to the nature of fossils, and from the use made of them by Paley.*

—

D. K. B.
' Ray was one of the first of our writers who enlarged upon the effects of running water on the land, and of the en-

croachment of the sea on the shores. His discourses, like those of Hooke, are highly interesting, as attesting the familiar
association in the minds of philosophers, in the age of Newton, of qi\estions in physics and divinity.'

—

Sir Charles Luell.

13943 : Philosophical Letters between the late Learned Mr. Ray and several of his

Ingenious Correspondents . . . with those of Francis Willughby. The Whole consisting of

many curious Discoveries and Improvements in the History of Quadrupeds, Birds, Fishes, Insects,

Plants, Fossiles, Fountains, etc., published by W. Derham, pr., f.r.s., with diagrams, 8vo. sovnd
copy in contemporary panelled caIf,8sQd 1718

V. No. 3906 aiite.

13944 BAY (Praphulla Chandra, Presidency Coll., Calcntta) A History of Hindu Chemistry,
from the earliest Times to the Middle of the Sixteenth Century, with Sanskrit Texts, Variants,
Translation, and Illustrations, Vol. I only, with 1 plates, showing Hindoo chemical operations, and
41 pp. of Sanskrit texts, roy. 8vo. sewn, with inbcr. and '6-pp. auto, letter to Sir Edward Thorpe,
F.E.S.l 85 (p. 125 m nett) Calcutta, 1902

13945 BATLEIG-H (John William Strutt, 3rd Lord, f.r.s. ; Nobel Laureate) On the Circulation
of Air observed in Kundt's Tubes, and on some Allied Acoustical Problems, 4to. (pp. 21), sewn,
2s %d [1884]

13946 On the Clark Cell as a Standard of Electro-Motive Force, woodcut, 4to. (pp. 20), sewn,
2s 6d 1886

13947 Experiments, by the Method of Lorentz, for the further Determination of the
Absolute Value of the British Association Unit of Resistance, with Appendix on the
Determination of the Pitch of a Standard Tuning-Fork, with 6 diagrams, 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, 3s [ 1 888]

13948 Interference of Sound, with woodcut, 8vo. (pp. 7), seivn. 2s 1902
Together with ' The Discovery of the Future ', by H. G. Wells [nove)i,st], (pp. IS).

13949 [Presidential] Address [to the British Association, Montreal, 1884], 8vo.

(pp. 21), sewn, 2s
'

1884
13950 Keprint of some Optical Papers [on Diffraction Gratings, Experiments on Colour,

and the Velocity of Light], 8vo. (pp. 54), sewn, bs {privately printed, Cambridge,] 188:i

13951 The Theory of Sound, with 64 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. cL, 8s'Qd (£1. 5*) 1877 8
13952 , andSirWilliam RAMSAY, F.R.S. : Argon, a New Constituent of the Atmosphere,

with 8 woodcuts, roy. 4to. (pp. 55), sewn, 35 %d 1895
The announcement of tlie discovery of argon.

13953 BAYMOND (Bossiter Worthington ; Sec. American Inst. Mining Engineers) Glossary of
Mining and Metallurgical Terms, with portrait {inserted), roy. 8vo. cL, with auto, letter from,
the author to W. S. Gresley, F.G.S., M.I.M.E., 55 Easton. ISSl

13954 BEA (Boger) The Sector and Plain Scale, compared : Containing I. The Description of
all the Lines on them. II. The True Use of the Sector. III. All the preceedin^ Geometrical
Problems and Cases of Right Lin'd Trigonometry compared by the Plain Scale, and IV. performed
Arithmetically, without the Help of any Sort of Tables, with so much of Decimal Arithmetick,
and the Extraction of the Square Koot, as is necessary for the Working of Arithmetical Trigono-
metry ; 2nd Edition, with ?>folding copperplates, 12mo. (pp. 102), sewn, 85 6c? 1717

Unknown to Popcgendorft', Watt, Allibone, and Lowndes.
13955 BEAD (Carveth) On the Theory of Logic: an Essay, cr. 8vo. cl., with Herbert Spencer's

bookstamp on title {scarce), 8s 6d 1878
Professor Carveth Read's first publication, and ' the most real addition that has been made on the subject since the

appearance of Prof. Bain's ' Logic', and one that cannot henceforward be overlooked by any one interested in the logic
of science.'

—

Academy.
13956 BEAD (John) Meteorological Journal, principally relating to Atmospherical Electri-

city, kept at Knightsbridge, from the 9th of May, 1790, to the 8th of May, 1791, with plate by
Basire, 4to. (pp. 32), sewn, 45 6c? 1792

' To him we .owe a very elaborate series of researches on atmospherical electricity.'—Svr John HerscM.
13957 BECLUS (Elisee) The Earth : a Descriptive History of the Phenomena of the Life of the

Globe, translated by B. B. Woodward, and edited by Henry Woodward ; 3rd Edition, with
2^full-page coloured and 230 other maps, 2 vols. 8v«. cl., 5s Qd (p. £1. I5) 1877

Containing chapters on the Earth as a Planet ; the Land ; the Circulation of Water ; and Subterranean Forces.
13958 The Ocean, Atmosphere, and Life, translated by B. B. Woodward, and edited by

Henry Woodward, f.r.s., with 207 woodcuts and maps, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 5s 6d (p. £1. U) 1873
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18960 BEADE (Joseph, m.d.) Experimental Outlines for a New Theory of Colours, Light
and YisiON : with Critical Remarks on Sir Isaac Newton's Opinions, and some New Experi-
ments on Radiant Caloric, u-ith coloured prismatic front., and diagrams, 8vo. cl., uncut (rare)^

12s 6d 18 18
The author tries to prove that the analysis of light ainl heat by the glass prism is a delusion. The following are some

of his axioms :
• Blackness is compounded of bine, red and yellow rays, and there is as strong a reflection from black as

from any other coloure<l substance ' (p. 1): 'Atoms change colour with every change of condensation' (p. lt>4) : 'The
colours in Newton's experiment were occasioned by the l.lack light, reflected from the inner margin of the hole in the
(luire of paper ' (p. 258). There are nevertheless some sound remarks in this jiainstaking paradox.

13961 B.ECKEN (W. A.) Das Geheimniss, Gusseisen . . . zu verstahlen : Die Kunst, alle
Sorten Stahl . . . auf eine aehr schnelle iind sichere Weise zu schneiden—2Damphlets, 12mo..
unbo2ind, Ss 6rf Quedlinburg, 1839*

13962 [BECORDE (Robert, m.d.) The Castle of Knowledge [on reverse of title:] containing the-

Explication of the Sphere, bothe celestiall and material], and diners other Thinges incident therto..

With sundrj' pleasaunt Proofes and certaine newe Demonstrations not written before in aoy vulgare-
Woorkes], first edition, with numerous good woodcuts and diagrams, 4to. hf. bound {binding*
damaged, title, dedication to Q. Mary (1 /.), and I. of Errata it-anting, also some II. stained) ; very*
rare, £3. 3* [colophon:] Reginalde Wolfe, 155(>

This book contains a dedication in English to Queen Mary, and another in Latin to Cardinal Pole. />. A^. B. errone-
ously mentions i:.')l as the date of the first edition, a statement palpably wrong, as Queen Mary's accession did no • take
place until 1553, and Cardinal Pole was consecrated Archbishop of Canterbury (the work being dedicated to him as such)
only after Abp. Cranmer's execution in 15'.t;..

• He was probably the firs'-, certainly one of the first, in England to adopt the Copernican system, which was only pnt
forward as an hypothesis in 1543 ; though he seems to have thought the world not quite lipe for such a doctrine, and was-
perhaps afraid to avow it very distinctly. He advisen his reader not to rely too mucli on Ptolemy ; but it appears that he-
had not quite abandoned asriology. . . . In his prefaces, introductions, and conclusions he frequently indulges in very-

passable poetry (a beautiful and dignified hymn from The Castle of iCHoc.'ifv/gfr is quoted in Collier's Bibliographical
Account).'—!). .V. B.

13963 The Ground of Arts teaching the perfect Worke and Practise of Arithmeticke, botb
in Whole Numbers and Fractions, after a more easie and exact Sort, than hitherto hath bene-
set forth. And now lately diligently corrected and beautified with sundry new Rules andi
necessarie Additions [by John Dee] : And further endowed with a third Part of Rules of Practise,,

abridged into a briefer Method than hitherto hath bene published : with diuerse such necessarie-

Rules as are incident to the trade of Merchandise. Whereunto are also added diuerse Tables-
and Instructions that will bring great Profit and Delight vnto Marchants, etc. etc., by John
Mellis, black letter, 12mo. old calf rebacked, £4. 10s John Harison, 1605

This edition is not mentionetl in a list of 27 different ones in D. X. B., nor is there a copy in the British Museum.
13964 New Edition, with a Compendium of Interest, and Table of Board and Timber

Measure, calculated by R[obert] N[0RT0N] , and now diligently perused, corrected, illustrated

and inlarged ; with Appendix of P'iGURATE Numbers, and the Extraction of their Rootes, by
Robert Hartwell, Philomathematicus, partly black letter, thick 16mo. old vellum, £3. lOs

printed by I. B.for Roger Jackson, 1618
The first edition with Robert Norton's additions. There is no copy in the' British Museum Cataloaue of EnglUh

Books tn Ki40.

13965 New Edition, now the second Time diligently perused, corrected, illustrated, and
inlarged ; with Appendix of Figurate Numbers, and the Extraction of their Rootes. according to
the Method of Christan [sic] Vrstitius ; by Robert Hartwell, and New Tables of
Interest vpon Interest, after 10£ for 100£ ; witli the true Value of Annuities to be bought or
sold, present, Respited, or in Reversion: By R. C, partly black letter ; 12mo. old calf gilt orna-
ments on sides (back rubbed andJoints cracked, also $tamp on title ; otherwise a large and SOUND
COPY), £2. 15s printed by John Bealefor Roger Jackson, 1623

The first edition enlarged by 'R.C
13906 New Edition, with new Tables of Interest upon Interest, after 10 and 8 per 100; with

the true Value of Annuities to be bought or sold present. Respited, or in Reversion : the Hrst
calculated by R. C. but corrected, and the latter diligently calculated by Robert Hartwell,
Philomathemat. , partly black letter; 12mo. contemporary sheep (4 II. in MS. and title slightly
mended), £1. 5* printed by Tho: Harper, for John Harison^ 1632

a rare edition, not mentioned in D. N. B., nor is there a copy in Brit. Mus. C. E. B. to 1(540.

13967 : Records Arithmetic: or the Ground of Arts: with New Tables of Interest after
10. 8. and 6. per 100; with the True Value of Annuities, to be bought or sold present, Respited,
or in Reversion : the first calculated by R. C. but corrected, and the latter diligently calculated
by K. Hartwell, partly black letter ; thick 12mo. old calf {rebacked andjoint cracked, otherwise
a very sound copy), with auto, ofProf W. H. Lloyd 2'antier, F.R.S., £1. 12* 6c?

printnl by James Flesher, and are to be sold by Joseph Cranford, 1658
The first edition edited by Thomas Willsford, who added tables and an addre.ss ' To every young Arithmetician'.

13968 Reprint, partly black letter ; thick 12mo. contemporary sheep {a very sound and clean
copy), £1. 105 printed by James Flesher, and are to be sold by Robert Boulter, 1668

13969 Another Copy, hf bound {title mounted and slightly defective), with auto, of Samuel
Roberts, F.R.S.,£\. \s

' Recorde was practically the founder of an English School of mathematical writers. He was the first writer in Engli.sb
on arithmetic, geometry, and astronomy, and the first to introduce algebra into England. ... He also uses fractions and
Arabic numerals with greater freedom than was usual in his time. . . . Recorde's mathematical works continued to be
standard authorities till the end of the Sixteenth Century, and his Gronnde of Artes was still popular at the end of the-
Seventeenth '.—D. X. B., where 27 different editions of the work are quoted.

'He published an arithmetic, termed the Oromide of Jrtes, in which he employed the signs + to indicate excess and
- to indicate deficiency. ... In this book .the equality of two ratios is indicated by two equal and parallel lines, whose
opposite ends are joined diagonally, I'.g. by Z'— H'. fV. R. BfU.

V. Hatton, nos. 1808 and 9011 ante.
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13971 REAUMUR (Rene Antoine Ferchault de, de VAcadcmie : f.r.s.) L'Art de Convertir le

Fer Forge en Acier, etl'Art d'Adoucir le Fer Fondu, ou de faiie <les Ouvrages de Fer Fondu
auHfii finis qui de Fer Forge ; with 17 folding plates, 4to. contemporai^y calf gilt (back slightly

damaged) ; rare, £2. 25 1722
1.3972 The Same (ivanting plate 14 and pp. 449-56), old calf {back damaged). 15s

' The art of converting bar-iron into steel is well described by Reaumur in 1722, in his admirable treatise . . . He made
an extensive series of experiments on the subject, of whi(fh the records are worthy of being perused at the present day.
His work is illustrated with engravings, in which cementation is represented similar in all essential respects to those which
have so long been in operation at Sheffield ', etc. etc. etc.—Jo/in, Percy, F.R.S.

It i^ also valuable for the plates illustrating contemporary apparatus and methods for converting iron into steel.

13973 RECORDS of the School of Mines, Vol. I, Parts I and II, vith plate, coloured map, and
n'unteraus tcoodcuts, 2 parts impl. 8vo. cl. [scarce], \2s Qd 1852-3

Containing contributions by Sir H. T. de la Beclie, Lord Playfair, Edward Forbes, Robert Hunt, Sir A. €. Ramsay,
^ir W. W. Smyth, J. Beete Jukes (On the Geology of the South Staffordshire Coal Field, pp. 187), and John Percy, kf.r.s.

13974 REDBIE (James, Hon. Mem. Dial. Soc. Edin. Univ.) Annual Address at the first General
M-eetino; of the VICTORIA Institute, May 27th, 1867. 8vo. (pp. 30), sewn, Is [1867]

iS975 The Mechanics of the Heavens, and the New Theories of the Sun's Electro-Magnetic
and Repulsive Influence: being an Essay on Revolving Bodies and Centripetal Forces, with
Postscript, 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, with author's inscr. pasted on, 3s Qd 1862

Mainly an attack on Newton's P/j?ici/jirt. 'There is no mathematical demonstration which even attempts to show
rigidly how a gravitating body could revolve round a centre of attraction. The point has been taken for granted by
Sir Isaac Newton.'—p. 10.

13976 [ ] SciENTiA SciENTiARUM, being some Account of the Origin and Objects of the
Victoria Institute, by a Member, 8vo. (pp. 32), sewn, lis 1865

An attack on the Geological Society, and Professor Sedgwick, its piesident.

13977 Victoria toto Ca<:Lo ; or Modern Astronomy Recast : a Paper on tlie Theoretical
Motions of the Earth, Sun, Moon, and Planets, 8vo. (pp. 64), sewn, 45 1863

Another attack on the Principia by this sturdy paradoxer, submitted to the Newcastle Meeting of the British
Association, but unaccountably rejected.

18978 Vis Inertia Victa, or Fallacies affecting Science : an Essay towards increasing our
Knowledge of some Physical Laws, and a Review of certain Mathematical Principles of Natural
Philosophy, loith numerous diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 65), sewn, with author's inscr.. As 1862

• The laws of the universe are chemical rather than mechanical, and an equally constant and universal repulsive
influence must operate to counterbalance any force of gravitation, if gravitation be universal.'

—

p. 'ii.

1:3979 REDDINGTON (William, of Windsor, brewer) Practical Treatise on Brewing : con-
taining various Instructions and Precautions, Useful and necessary in the Exercise of the Art

;

2nd Edition, sm. 8vo. old ccdf {cracked), wUhbookplaie ofHenrtj B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S., 7s6d 1780
13980 REDFERN (Peter, Utiiv. Aberdeen) On the Nature of the Torbanehill and other

Varieties of Coal, with 3 coloured plates, roy. 8vo. (pp. 25), sewn, 2s [1854]
D3981 REDGRAVE (Gilbert Richard, m.i.c.e.) Calcareous Cements: their Nature and Uses,

with Observations on Cement Testing, with jfumerous diagrams, cr. Svo. cL, Ss 6c? (p. 8* 6c?) 1895
£3982 REDTENBAGHER (Jakob Ferdinand, Karlsruhe) Das Dynamiden-System : Grundziige

•einer mechanischen Physik ; with plate, 4to. hf. cl., 3s 6d Mannheim, 1857
The iJijiu'iiiiilcii-Sfistem, ail elaboration of the atomistic conceptions of Dalton, Fresnel, Ampere, Poisaon and Cauchy,

was invented by the author as a substitute for the dynamic theory, which he declares to be ' quite useless for the
mathematical and practical treatment of physics.'

113983 Resultate fiir den Maschinenbau, 2. erweiterte Autiage ; with Atlas, containing 44
plates, 2 vols. s<|. Svo. hf. morocco, with auto, of Prof. Hilary Bauerman, F.G.S., 3s ibidem, 1852

a39s4 REDWOOD (Sir Boverton ; f.r.s.e.) the TRANSPORT of Petroleum in Bulk, with
Abstract of the Discussion, edited by James Forrest, with 4 folding plates {one coloured), and
diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 86), sewn, 3s " Inst. C.E., 1894

13985 —^— , and George T. HOLLOWAY : Petroleum : a Treatise on the Geographical
Distribution and Geological Occurrence of Petroleum and Natural Gas ; the Physical and Chemical
Properties, Production, and Kelining of Petroleum and Ozokerite ; the Characters and Uses, Test-
ing, Transport, and Storage of Petroleum Products, etc.; with Description of Shale Oil and
Allied Industries, with 17 folding 2^lci'tes and maps, and 327 noodcuts, 2 vols. Svo. cl., \5s

(p. £2. 55) 1896
The standard work on the subject.

13986 REECE (Richard, m.d.. Medical Hall, Piccadilly) The Chemical Guide, or Complete
Companion to the Portable Chest of Chemistry, cr. Svo. old sheep gilt {back damaged), 3s 1814

' He was consulted by Joanna ?<outlicott, who was then 04, as to the possibility of her supernatural pregnancy.'—

13987 REED (Sir Edward James, f.r.s.. Chief Constructor to the Navy) Shipbuilding in Iron and
Steel : a Practical Treatise, giving full Details of Construction, Processes of Manufacture, and
Buildin|^ Arrangements : with Results of Experiments on Iron ami Steel, and on the Strength and
Watertightness of Riveted Work, with 5 plates by Lowry, 266 woodcuts, andfolding table, thick
Svo. cl. {o.p.), 10s 6c? (p. £1. 10s)

'

1869
Containing a full description of the Bellerophon and her sister ships. ' With Heed's appointment as Chief Constructor

a new epoch of naval construction l>egan. The earliest ironclads were very long and unhandy ships, mounting all their guns
on the broadside. His object was to produce shorter ships of great handiness, and to develop their end-on fire without
sacrificing their weight of broadside. . . . The Bellerophon., the first ship designed by Reed after he took office, was
typical of many others that followed, and marked a great advance towards the realisation of the desire-- qualities. . . .

Structurally also the BeUerophon was an important ship, for in her Reed introduced a new system of framing, known as
the longitudinal and bracket frame system, which was better suited than the old method to the use cf iron, which was
:5till quite a novel material for the hulls of men-of-war.'—J>. X. B.

t3988 REES (George Owen, m.d., f.r.s.) On the Chemical Analysis of the Contents of the
Thoracic Duct in the Human Subject, 4to. (pp. 5). sewn, with inscr. * R. Phillips, Esq. [F.R.S.],
loith the best wishes of his obliged young friend the Author \ 3s 6d 1842



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 701

13990 BEECH (Ferdinand, mgniieur dc la marine) Memoirs sur les Machines :i Vapeur, et leur

Application a la Navigation, 4to. seioti, o-ith auto, of George Betmie, C.E., F.E.S. {plates

wanting), As (p. F. 30) 1844

13991 Kapport ;i 1'Appui ilu Projet des Machines dii Brandon, 4tx). sewn {o.p.)y As

(p. F. 15) 1844

13992 BEEVES {Edward Ayearst, f.r.a.s.. f.r.g.s.) Maps and Map-Making : Lectures under the

Auspices of the Royal Geojcraphical Society, with map in pocket. 4 coloured plates, and 134 wood-
c«te, 8vo. cZ., 5*

Jot- A- /- r
R,G.^.,\^\Q

Describip;; and illustratiii.; a imiiihtT uf oM ^eo-lotio and surveying instrinncnts.

139^>3 BEGIOMONTANUS ; ye/ de MONTE BEGIO, recte MtJLLEB (Joannes) De Triangulis
Planis et Sph.*:ricis Libri V, uiui cum Tabulis Sinuu:si, in quibus tota ipsorum Triangulorum
Scientia ex priiiiis Fundamentis Georaentricarujii inrocikiitiov [sic\ absolutissime extructa

continetur, omnia nunc simul in Luceni editaper Danielem Santbech ; with 7iumerous diagrams,
[1561] : SANTBECH Noviomagus (Daniel) Problematum Astronomicorum et Geometri-
CORUM Skctioxks \'II (De Observationibus rtov fatvo^dvtov ; de Canonibus Primi Motus ; de
liationibus I'mbrarum et de Instrunientis Sciotericis ; de Generalibus Ma^nitudinum Dimension-
ibus ; de Ratione Librationis, qua; in ducendis Aquis observatur ; de Artiticio eiaculandi Spharas
e Tormentis ; de 0)>servationibns Geographicis) ; trith numerous spirited woodcuts, and diagrams
of Astronomical Instruments^ Triangulations, Guns and Fortresses, etc. etc, '61—2 vols, folio, old

vellum (afew II. broioned as usual, otherioise a FINE and tall copy) ; very rare, £3. 35

Basileae, per Henr. Petri et Petrum Pernaniy 1561
The first work is the Thifd Edition of Regiomontanus's trigonometry, a second having been published in 154<;.

Appended is 'Tractatus super Propositiones Ptolemaei dfi Sinubus et Chordis ', by Gkor<. Pkukrbach (Purbachius), the
teacher of Regioniontamis.

' This is the earliest modern systematic exposition of trigonometry, plane and spherical, though the only trigono-

metrical funi'tions introduced are those of sine and cosine'.— ir. W. It. Ball.
' Regiomontanus and Purbach adojited the Hindoo Aiw in place of the Greek chord 0/ <l<mU'' Vie ar>: Region lontanus

t?inphasised the use of the ^f/ir^' /*( in trigonometry, and following out some ideas of his master, calculated a table of

tangents ... He was the author of a complete treatise on trigonometry, contAinin;^' solutions of both plane and spherical

triangles. The form which he gave to trigonometry has been retained, in its main features, to the present day. . . .

Regiomontanus ranks among the greatest men that Germany has ever produced.'^P/o/. Cojorl.
Nothing is known of the author of the .second work, who is not mentioned by Montucla or Poggendorlf(whoinistaVenly

attributes the work to liegiomontanus), or in other bibliographies. It forms an appendix to the tirst work, and is

especially interesting for its junnerous well-executed woodcuts, which include many on artillery bombarding fortro.<se.s,

which are still based on the contemporary notion that the projectile travels in a straight line, and after its strength is

spent, drops vertically (c. .Vo. S212"Hie).
Poggendorff mentions a Johannes Xoviomagus (Jan Bronckhorst), 1404-1570), who for some time professed mathematics

at Rostock ; but there is no evidence to connect him with the above Daniel Santbech Xoviomagus.

13994 BEGNAULT (Henri Victor, de VInstitut; f.r.s.) Cours El^mentaire de Cuimie,
premiere edition ; with several hundred woodcuts, 4 vols. fcap. 8vo. hf. calf gilt^ Is 6^ [1847-9]

Pp. T-.'jo contain an excellent introduction to crystallography.

13995 Deuxieme Edition [augmentee]; with hundreds of t'oodcutSy 4 vols. fcap. 8vo. hf.

morocco neat, Ss Qd [1850]
1.S996 Troisieme Edition ; imth hundreds of woodcuts, 4 vols. fcap. 8vo. hf. calf gilt (nice

copy), loith auto, of Prof. Hilary Bauerman, F.G.S., As 1851
An admirable treati.se which was soon translated into nearly every European language.

13997 Elementary Treatise on Cry.stallography, with 108 woodcuts, 8vo. d., 3s 6rf 1848

13998 BEGNAULT (Noel, s.j.) Philosophical Conversations : or, a New System of Physics, by
AVay of Dialogue, translated, with Notes, by Thomas Dale, m.d., v:ith numerous copperplates^

3 vols. 8vo. old sheep (backs slightly damaged), 85 %d 1731
This treatise on physics, which is still based on Descai-tes's theory of vortices, was very popular in its time, and

contains many interesting experiments.

13999 BEGNIEB (Edme) Description et Usage du Dynamomi^tre, pour connaitre et comparer
la Force relative des Hommes, celle des Chevaux et de toutes les Betes de Trait ; enfin pour juger
la Resistance des Machines, et estimer les Puissances Motrices qu'on veut y appliquer ; with
folding copperplate, 4to. (pp. 20), sewn {rare), 10s 6c? An VI [1798J

Containing the invention of the spring dynamometer for measuring muscular strength, etc. ' Regnier constniisit son
premier dynamomttre ;i la demande de Button et de Guenear. de Montbelliard, qui avaient reconnu, pour les i-echerches

qu'ilsse proposaient de faire sur la force nnisculaire, I'imperfection des in.struments analogues, prccf'-demment imagines
l>ar G. Graliaiii, Dcsagulierset Leroy.'

—

liiogr. G''n.

14000 BEICH (Ferdinand, Bergakademie Freiberg) Fallversuche iiber die Umdrehung der

Erde, angestellt in deni Drei-Bruderschachte bei Freiberg ; u-ith 5 folding plates, 8vo. hf
cl. {scarce), 10s 6rf Freiberg, 1832

The author's was the la.st of the classic series of experiments made by Robert Hooke, G. B. Guglielmini in ITl'l, and
Benzenberg in 1802 (r. So. 338«'>i<e)to ascertain the Easterly motion of a falling Ixxly, caused by the rotation of the
earth. All these experiments ' showed, in addition to the predicted Easterly deviation, also a small Southerly displace-

ment. For this no satisfactory explanation has yet been given * {I'rof. Ckijori).

14001 BEICHENBACH (Karl Freiherr V. ) Kesearches on Magnetism, Electricity, Heat,
Light, Crystallization, and Chemical Attraciton, on their Relations to the Vital Force,
translated and edited, with Notes and Appendix, by William Gregory, m.d., f.r.s. e., with
3folding plates, and uoodcuts, 8vo. cl., 6s 1850

This is the work that contains the author's imaginary discovery of <»/, a physical force intermediate between
electricity, magnetism, heat, and light, to which the phenomena of hypnotism (then ' mesmerism ') are to be due. In its

narrower sense it agrees i>erhap3 best with Prof. Forel's n'orckifin':-:.

The subject may still otter a lield of si<eculation to the scientific mystic in connexion with the undiscovered octaves of
ether waves.

It consists of -' parts, the first treating of ' Physico-Physiological Researches on tlie Imponderables, in their Relation
to the Vital Force , and the second of ' Magnetic or Odylic Light."

The author is geneially known as the discoverer of creosote and parattin.
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14003 REICHENBACH (Karl Freiherr v.) Physico-Physiological Researches on the

Dynamics of Magnetism, Electricity, Heat, Light, Crystallization, and Chemism in

their Relations to Vital Force, with Preface and Critical Notes by John Ashburner, m.d., with
woodcuts^ thick 8vo. cl. (scarce), 10s Qd 1851

a rival translation of the ' Researches ', Avith an interesting preface in favour of mesmerism.

14004 B.EID (David Boswell, m.d., f.r.s.e.) Elements of Chemistry, Theoretical and Practical

;

3rd Edition [greatly enlarged], with 609 woodcuts, Svo. hf. calf {back torn off), 3s Edin., 1839
14005 , Testimonials in Favour of, for the Professorship of Chemistry in the University

of Edinburgh, 4to. (pp. 43), sewn, \s 6d ibidem, 1843
Dr. Reid did not get the professorship, but he did get the commission for the ventilation of the new Houses of Parlia-

ment, the parent of all the schemes at which the delicate legislators of the Lower House have been grumbling ever
since. In 1S56 he went to the United States as medical inspector to the Sanitary Commission, and died as he was
starting on a tour of inspection at the beginning of the Civil War.

14006 REID (Edward Waymouth, Univ. Coll., Dundee), and Fred. J. HAMBLY: On Tran-
spiration of Carbon Dioxide through the Skin of the Frog, u-ith 3 diagrams, roy. Svo. (pp. 14),

sewn, \s Qd 1895
14007 REID (George, m.d.) Practical Sanitation : a Hand-Book for Sanitary Inspectors and

others ; with SANITARY Law by HERBERT Manley, M.B., 90 v'oodcuts, cr. 8vo. cL, 2? 6rf

(p. 6s)
'

1892
14008 REID (John Simpson ; Armour Institution) COURSE of Mechanical Drawing, with 168

icoodcuts, 8vo. cl, 3« M (p. 8.9 6^ nett) Neiv York, 1898
14009 REID (Major-Gen. Sir William, r.e., f.r.s.) Attempt to develop the Law of Storms by

means of Facts, arranged according to Place and Time ; and hence to point out a Cause for the
Variable Winds, with the view to Practical Use in Navigation, first edition, with 10 large

folding charts, besides fine woodcuts by W. J. LiNTON, and diagrams, impl. 8vo. cl., uncut,
\2s 6d 1838

' The work laid down, for the guidance of seamen, those broad and general rules which are known as the • law of
storms.'—Co^ Vetch.

The book is no less interesting for containing some of the earliest work in wood-engraving, representing ships in
distress, by William James Linton.

14010 REIFF (Richard) Ueber den Einfluss der Capillarkrafte auf die Form der Oberflache
einer bewegten Flijssigkeit : Inaugural-Dissertation, 4to. (pp. 31), sewn, 2s Tubingen, 1879

14011 REIMANN (M. ; editor of the * Farber-Zeitung') On Aniline and its DERIVATIVES: a
Treatise on the Manufacture of Aniline and Aniline Colours, with Appendix : The Report on
the Colouring Matters derived from Coal Tar, shown at the French Exhibition, 1867, by A. W.
V. HOFMANN, F.R.S. , G. DE Laire, and Ch. Girard ; the whole revised and edited by [Sir]
William Crookes, p.r.s., tvith 7 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. (cover slightly damaged) ; scarce, 8s 6rf 1868

The first treatise on aniline dyes, containing much historical information. The 'Report' is not contained in the
German edition.

14012 La Teinture de la SoiE sous Forme de Fils, Soie Cardee et en Pieces, en Noir, Couleurs,
et Blanc, etc. etc. [Textes Fran^ais et Allemand] , 4to. (pp. 42), unbound, 25 %d Berlin, s. d.

14013 REINHERTZ (Carl) Ueber die elastische Nachw^irkuNG beim Federbarometer : In-
augural-Dissertation ; with 14 diagrams, 4to. sewn, '2s 6d Marburg, I887

14014 REINHOLD [^tc RHEINHOLDUS] (Erasmus; Univ. Wittenberg) Primus Liber
Tabularum Directionum, discentibus Prima Elementa Astronomic, necessarius et utilissimus.
Hie insertus est Canon IL ad singula Scrupula Quadrantis propagatus. Item Nova Tabula
Climatum et Parallelorum, item Umbrarum. Appendix Canonum II. Libri Directionum, qui in
Regiomontani Opere desiderantur ; with diagrams, thick 4to. old Italian vellum (some II. wormed,
blank bottom corners worn away, and title stamped) ; RARE, 17s Qd

Tubinga', Hceredes Ulr. Morhardi, 1554
The author, a friend of Copernicus, and professor of mathematics and astronomy at Wittenberg, is chiefly known as

the compiler of the Frvtenic Tables.

14015 REINOLD (Arnold William), and Sir Arthur William RtJCKER, ff.r.s. : On the
Electrical Resistance of Thin Liquid Films, with a Revision of Newton's Table of Col-
ours, with 2 plates and 4 diagrams, roy. 4to. (pp. 43), sev-n, with authors' inscr., 3s 1881

14016 The Limiting Thickness of Liquid Films, with plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, with
authors' inscr., 3s 1883

' Proving that in the case of a large number of films the mean thickness of that part which was thiu enough to display
the black of the first order of Newton's rings was 11-6 )HjW.'

14017 On the Thickness and Electrical Resistance of Thin Liquid Films, with diagram,
roy. 4to. (pp. 25), sewn. Is 6d 1893

14018 REIS (OttoM.) Ueber Stylolithen, Dutenmergel, und Landschaftenkalk (Anthrako-
lith zum Theil) ; with 4 vlates (3 folding), impl. 8vo. sewn, 4s Milnchen, 1903

Of interest in connexion with 'cone-in-cone' structures.

14019 REMSEN (Ira; President, Johns Hopkins Univ.) [Text Book of] INORGANIC Chemistry,
with 78 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., Is (p. 16s) 1889

14020 Introduction to the Study of [Inorganic] Chemistry, loith 49 woodcuts, post 8vo.

c^., 2s6o?(p. 6s6rf) 1886
14021 Introduction to the Study of the Compounds of Carbon : or Organic Chemistry

[new Edition, partly rewritten], with 17 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 6s (Sd) 1896
14022 Principles of Theoretical Chemistry, with special Reference to the Constitution

of Chemical Compounds, cr. 8vo. cl. (0. p.), 3s (p. 6s) 1877
14023 On the Two Isomeric Chlorides of Orthosulphobenzoic Acid, IV—VI, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 38), sewn, 2s . [Baltimore,] 1896
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14025 REINSCH (Paulus Friedricli) Neue Untersuchungen iibei die Mikrostruktur der
Steinkohle des Carbon, der Dyas und Trias: Beitrilge zur Aiifhellunj,' des Ursprunges iind

der Zusammensetzung dieser Mineralkorper, sowie zur Kenntniss des einfach^^ten Piianzenlebens
der Vorwelt ; with 94 plates {\ folding), roy. 4to. hf. cL, £1. 10* (p. M. 50) Leipzig, 1881

14026 BEISCH (Gregor; confessor of the Emperor Maximilian I.) Margarita Philosophica
_ NOUA, cui insnnt sequentia. Epigrammata in comendationera operis. Institutio Graramatice

Latinc. Pr^nepta Logices. Rhetorice inforniatio. Ars Memorandi Ravennatis. Beroaldi modus
coponC'di Epi. Arithmetica. Musica plana. Geometrie Principia. Astronomia, cum
quibusda de Astrologia. Philosophia Naturalis. Moralis Philosophia cu figuris ; finely

printed in gotljic letter ; title within woodcut border^ large woodcut title to each Book, and numer-
ous very fine and large woodcuts, also plainsong and folding table of diapason^ 4to. old oaken
boards, covered with contemporary pressed pigskin, richly ornamented oji sides {one table wanting^
binding slightly damaged and some II. slightly water-stained on lower margin^ otherwise a remark-
ably SOUND, CLEAN AND TALL COPY) ; Very rare, £8. 8* [col. : ] Argentina;, Joa. Griininger, 1512

Tlie fifth edition of this celebrated work, valuable as an encyclopedia of all that was known of science at the end of
the XVth. Century, and regarded as the earliest work containing anatomical illustrations.

This edition contains an ' Appedix Mathescos ' (pp. 128), which includes treatises on the astrolabe, perspective, etc. etc.

The last four 11. 'Speculum Orbis Declaratio speculi orbis compositi a Gualtero Lud. Canonico Deodatensi ' have the-

signatures Ai 4. Many of the woodcuts give illustrations of contemporary a.strononiical, mathematical, and chemical
inatruments.

'If the number were sufficient of those who wish to take their notions of liberal education in Europe at the lime
immediately preceding the Reformation from original sources, and not frona the reports of others, a reprint of the
Mitrfjarita PhUosophica would be made. The diversity of the matters which it treats, and the lar<,'eness of its circulation,

staiiip it as the best book for such a purpose. . . . The Arithmetic has a frontispiece representing lioethius at one table
with Arabic numerals before him ; and Pythagoras at another with counters. Pythagoras among the Greeks, Apuleius
and Boethius among the Romans, were often made the inventors of arithmetic. The arithmetic is divided into speculative
and practical. The former is a summary of Boethius, often in the words of John de Muris. Tiie latter is a short treatise on
Algorithm, as it was called, or the rules of computation by the Arabic numerals. There is also computation by counters,.
fractions, common and sexagesimal, and the rule of three. Many works of fifty years later do no more difficult questions,'
etc. etc., etc.

—

Pruf. de Morgan, who gives an interesting account of the work in his Arithmeticnl /.'oo/.>, pp. 4-i).

Ten editions of this work are known ; those of 14915, 1503, 1504, 1.50S, 1512, 1515, 1517, 1585, 1583, and 151»iJ.

14027 KlilSiOND (L.) DouzE Cent Mille Ans d'HuMANiTE et 1'Age de la Terre, par I'Explication
de r Evolution Periodique des Climats des Glaciers et des Cours d'Eau, cr. 8vo. (pp. 164), sei^n,

2s 6d Monaco, 1902*

14028 KENALDINI (Carlo, Univ. Pisa) Opus Mathematicum, in quo utraque Algebra, vetus
sc., et nova h se in Opere, hac de Re pridem edito, pertractata Novis Pr^ceptis ; novistjue

Denionstrationibus illustratur. Methodus quoque Resolutionis et Compositionis Mathematicte
longe copiosiis, quam ibidem, ad abstrusiora Theoremata, et Problemata enodanda declaratur..

Pars prior Numerosam Algebram complectens; irith diagrams, thick 4to. old limp vellum
{back torn off and water-stained) , \Qs 6d Bononice, 1655

' Raro.'

—

Riaardi.
'In this almost unknown work Renaldini, who subsequently became one of the most influential members of the-

Accadrmiii del CiriU'iito, relates the discoveries of Vieta and Girard, and uses new curious notations.'—L?6rt Catalogue. It
includes, among other problems, an approximate rectification of the circle by trigorometvical means.

14029 BENABD (Th.), et Philippe A. GUYE ; Univ. Geneva : Mesures de Tensions Super-
FiciELLKS a I'AiR LiBRE ; with 2 illustrations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 32), sewn. Is 6d Gend-ve, 1907

14030 RENIEBI [Latine Ate KENERIUSJ (Vicenzo, da Genova) Tabul.e Motuum C^LESTlUM
UNIVER.SALES, Magni Ducis Etruriie Ferdinandi II. Au.spiciis primo editse, et MEDlCE^nuncupatie
. . . quibus Planetarum Calculus juxtaprecipuos Astrononiiaj Restauratores, Alphonsum Regem,
COPERNICUM, atque Tycuonem facili Methodo exhibetur, et Alphonsini, Prutenici, Danici,
Rudolphini, Lansbergianique Canones continentur ; with engravings, 2 vols, folio in 1, old vellum
{back of binding wormed, otherwise a sound copy)^ 15s Florentice, 1647

The second and last edition of the Mtdia-an Tables. The second volume contains 'Plena Eclipsium Soliset Luna^
Doctrina, ac reli(|Ua' Planetarum Passiones,'

14031 BENNELL (Major James, Surveyor-Gen. of Bengal, f.tl.s.) Investigation of the Currents
of the Atlantic Ocean, and of those prevailing between the Indian Ocean and the Atlantic,
with 2folding maps, 8vo. cl., uncut (rare), 10* 6rf published for Lady Rodd, 1832'

• Rennell devoted an enormous amount of labour and trouble to the study of winds and currents, collecting a great mass
of materials from tbe logs of his numerous friends and correspondents. He was the first to explain the causes of the occa-
sional northerly set to the southward of the Scilly Islands, which lias since been known as ' Rennell's Current ' [v. second'
rJiirrt .-iipya]. His current charts and memoirs were invaluable at the time.'

—

Sir Clements Markham.

14032 BENNIE (George, c.e., F.R.S. ; son of John and brother of Sir John Rennie) ACCOUNT BoOK,.
chieHy M'ith the Admiralty and Navy Board, from 1821 to 1827, a Manuscript, 4to. scored

calf, £2. 2* 1821-7

14033 , Copy-Letter-Book of, containing his Correspondence from Sept. 22nd, 1854 to-

April 25th, 1860, with a few others by his Sons, the MS. copy on 729 pp. of flimsy , 2 vols. 4to.

hf bound, £3. 3^ 1854-60'
The interesting volumes contain all the author's professional and business correspondence. It .should be a valuable

contribution to the history of mechanical engineering, and in a narrower sense to the writer's biography, which has yet
to be written

.

14034 Journal of my Absence from Home, commencing from Tuesday, June 24th, 1817, a
manuscript Note-book on 200 pp., with numerous architectural sketches, and a full-page one

of Spanish country scenery, sm. 8vo. hf bound, £2. 10« 1817'

A very interesting notebook, written during George Rennie's tour in Spain, Gibraltar, and Morocco soon after the
Peninsular War. The last entry is Dec. 5, 1S17.

14035 Private Account Book in Connexion with Engineering Works, from 1836 to 1850,
a Manuscript, cr. 4to. rough calf £\. \s 1836-50'

Including the expenses incurretl during his supervision of the Railway from Namur to Liege.
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140.37 BENNIE (George, c.E., f.r.s.) Notes on Natural Philosophy, taken from Mr. [John]

Playfairs Class, durine: the Winter Session at Edinburgh, 1807-8, a neatly written Manu-
script on 120pag:es, with numerous illustrations in ink and sepia, am. 8vo. hf. bound, £2. 25 [1808]

An interesting volume written at tlie age of seventeen when George Rennie was a stivlentat Edinburgh University.

14038 Private Cash Books from 1829 to 1849 :
(Wintershall Account), from

Aug, 1831 to March 1835: Bankers Che(^ue Book, from Jan. 1848 to Jan. 1851, Manuscripts
—5 vols. 8vo. and or. 4to. in various bindings, £1. 1* 1829-51

14039 Private Note Book, from Jan. 1st, 1815 to Dec. 31st, 1816, a Manuscript, post 8vo.
leather, \2s 1815-16

Interesting as giving an insight into the mind of the great engineer at the age of --'4 and i.j. An entry under July C>,

1>1
"), juentions the Battle of Waterloo and the Occupation of Paris by the Allies.

14040 Sketch and Memorandum Book on Engineering Matters, a Manuscript in Ms
handwriting, and full of original sketches and drawings, oblong 12mo. leather {joints

cracked), £1. 5s 1825-41
14041 Specification of a Dock witli a Sea Entrance, Stop Gates, etc., proposed to be

constructed for the Llangennech Coal Co. at Llanelly, a Manuscript on 14 pp. of paper
{P. \\ signed: George Rennie, and dated : Stamford Street, 21 March 1S29), folio, scw^, £1. 05 1829

14042 AVork mainly in Connexion with Naval Engineering, executed by Messrs. J. & G.
Rennie and (afterw ards) G. Rennie \ Sons,a very interesting Manuscript Collection of
Copies of Original Documents and Correspondence, with numerous Drawings, Sketches,
Newspaper Cuttings, etc., relating to the Firm's Dealings all over the World, thick irolio, russia,

£3. a? 1818-59
14043 BENNIE (James, King's Coll., London) Alphaijet of Scientific Chemistry for the Use of

Beginners; new Edition, much improved, with vignette of John Dalton, F.R.S., and numerous
other iroodcuts, 12mo. cl., 2s M 1834

Unknown to the author's biographer in D. Is. B.

14044 BENNIE (John, c.E., f.r.s. ; engineer of Waterloo and London Bridges and of the Plymouth
Breakwater : father of George and Sir John Rennie): Aberdeenshire Canal and Harbour,
Reports and Specifications concerning the, by John Smeaton. f.r.s. and John Rennie:
neatly written MS. on 118 pp., with a few MS. additions and an Estimate in the hand-
writing of John Rennie, folio, hf bound, £1. Is 1770-1802

14045 [ ]: Interesting Particulars relative to that (Jreat National Undertaking, the Break-
water, now constructing in Plymouth Sound, with coloured front. and2mxips, 8vo. (pp. 34),
sevn (scarce), Ss Qd Devon: Plymouth Dock [Deconport], and Stotiehouse [1820]

Including the Repod of John Rennie and Joseph Whibley.
Plymouth lircak water was the greatest engineering Avork undertaken by John Rennie. ' It consisted of a wall a

mile in length across the Sound, in deep water, and containing 3,tj70,444 tons of rough stone, besides 22,140 cubic yards of
masonry on the surface' (D. iV. B.). It was begun in Isil and finished in 1S4S by his son. Sir John Rennie, and has
outlived every storm from then till now.

1404H , New Shoreham Harbour : the Report of, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn, 4s 1810
The present Shoreham Harbour, the port of Brighton.

14047 Lecture Notes, and Copies of Memoirs : very neatly written Manuscript on
228 pp., with full-page illustrations, 4to. hf bound, £4. 4* 1782

This very interesting manuscript, according to^SI.S. note in the work, ' was written by John Rennie when a student at
Edinburgh, 178.'.' The memoirs include : Theortiiiis for Computing Logarithms, by J. Hellins : De.scription and Use of a
Portable Wind Gage, by James Lind: Researches on the Equilibrium of Arches, by the Abbe Bossut: Experimental
Examination of the (Quantity and Proportion of Mechanic Power in giving ditterent Degrees of Velocity to Heavy Bodies,
by John Smeaton: New Fundamental Experiments on the Collision of Bodies, by the same: On the Centering and
Decentering of Biiilges, by M. Perronet.

14048 Report to the Subscribers to a Canal from Arundel to Portsmouth, etc. etc., with
folding plate, and 16 pp. of neatly written MS., and sketch, both by the author, added,
4to. (pp. 15), sewn, £1. 10* Portsmouth, 1816

This includes the Chichester Canal, now dried up. but memorable for ever as itroviding one of the most beautiful
paintings of Turxbr. The MS. consists of a copy of ' The Causes of the Opposition of the Committee of Navigation ofthe
City of London to the Erection of Pound Locks and Weirs ', by Frederick Page (ITl'-'O, evidently written by John Rennie,
with some critical remarks on margin by him.

14049 Report, Plan, and Estimate of an entire New Harbour (the Piers of Stone) proposed to
be constructed at the Port of Bridlington, Yorks.,t«tYA/b;rfiX(3f/)/ftn, 4to. {mi.S),sewn,4s Leeds, 1816

14050 , Report by, on a Survey and Plan of a Canal from the River Clyde at Glasgow, to

the West Coast of the County of Air, at, or near the Harbour of Saltcoats, by John Ainslie
[with Additional Report], 4to. (pp. 10), sewn (plan wanting), 5s Air, 1804

14051 — Report on the intended Canal from Croydon to Rotherhithe ; withfoldin^j map of
WhiteJiaven Harbour, Cumberland, and 3 pp. of Manuscript, with Sketch, by Sir John
Rennie, added, folio (pp. 8), sewn, 12s [1800]

14052 Report concerning the ditterent Lines surveyed by Messrs. John Ainslie and Robert
Whitworth, Jun. for a Canal proposed to be made between Edinburgh and Glasgow, and
intended to communicate with the Frith of Forth at Leith, and the River Clyde at the Brooniie
Law ; with an Account of a Running Level, taken for a New Line by Linlithgow and Falkirk,
with very large folding map, 4to. (pp. 12), sewn, with numerous MS. notes by George
Rennie, lOsM 1797

14(153 Report of a Survey of the River Thames, between Reading and Isleworth, and
of several Lines of Canals projected to be made between those Places, with Observations on their

comparative Eligibility, Svo. (pp. 55), sewn {plan wanting), 5s 1794
14054 Report and Estimate of the Grand Southern Canal, proposed to be made between

Tunbridge and Portsmouth, by Means of which and the River Medway, an Inland Navigation
will be Oldened between the River Thames and Portsmouth, sm. folio (pp. 12), unbound, 5s 1810
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14056 BENNIE (John, c.e.. f.r.s. ; engineer of Waterloo and London Bridges and of the Plymouth
Break'nater :father of George and Sir John liennie) Keport concernin<,' the PRACTlCABiLiTY and
ExpENCE of the Lines surveyed by Messrs. John Ainslie and Robert Whitworth, Jun. for

a Canal between Edinburgh and Glasgow . . . witli the Improvements made, and also the
Practicability and E.xpence of the Neav Line by Linlithgow and Falkirk, 4to. (pp. 27), sewn,
with numerous MS. notes by Cteor^ Bennie, 10s »>rf 1798

14057 — Report and Estlmate on the Improvement of the Drainage and Navigation of the
South and Middle Levels of the Great Level of the Fens, in Consequence of a Reference
from the Hon. Corporation of the Bedford Level, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, os 181(»

14058 Another Copy, extra-illustrated with 8 large folding j^loites {some colovred), and
folding map, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, ivith Sir John Rennie's auto. £1. Is 1810

Hoth John Rennie and his sou Sir .Jolin were eii>?age<l in the iiiiprov.mfut of the JJetiford Level, although the middle
level, the most ditlicult to manage, was completed— at a cost '>f £4(iO,00(i-oiily in ISS'J ; 'but in May ISO'J it gave way
under pressure of a Ptroiijr tide, and the Western l>ank of the nii<idle-level drain burst, speedily tloodiug about tlOOO acre's

of fertile land. This led to th'' construction of a i-ermanent cotfcr-dam of pile-work to shut oM the tidal waters.

'

14059 Report concernin«; the Practicability and Expence of making? a Navigable Canal
throuj^'h the Weald of Kent, to join the Rivei-s Medwa\ , Stour, and Rother, n-ith largefoldivg
plan, 4to. (pp. 9), sew7i, Is [1809]

'Has would have meandered from near ValdinKto Wye, with a branch by High Halden to the Royal Military Canal.

14060 Another Copy, unth pencil sketch of a Girl at the Albion Hotel, Brighton, bt/ George
Rennie, 8*

14061 The Same, witliout the n.ap, 3* Qd

14062 Report [and Second Report] concerning the Drainage of Wildmore Fen, and of
the East and West Fens [Lincolnshire], with foldiiuf map,'2 parts 4to. (pp. 22 -r 8), semi, \0s 1800

This was the great fen area, i-oughly trianj^ular, extending from Bo>ton to J»ogdyke near TatttTshall and thence to
Little Steeping.

14063 : ROMNEY Marsh and Rye Hardour : a very interestinfr Collection of the Reports
and Estimates for their Improvement, from Sir Nathaniel Powell's in 166*2 to James Rennie's
in 1801 ; a very neatly written MS. on 324 pp., 4to. calf, £1. 5* c. 1800

Including the heports, Projtosals, and Estimates (besides those mentioned :rbovc) by Robeit Colepeper, Thomas
Herlackenden, John Perry, Lt.-Col. Justly Watson, k.k., Edward Collinjrwood, John Major, and John Smeaton, k.r.s.

It would probably be imiMJssible to bring together a collection of these documents, and the Manuscript should there-
fore be of importance also to the topographer of Kent and Sussex.

14064 : A Short Historical Account of London-Bridge, with a Proposition for a New
Stone-Bridge at Westminster, as also an Account of some Remarkable Stone-Bridges Abroad,
and what the best Authors liave said and directed concerninf; the Methods of Building them, by
Nicholas Hawksmoor, first edition, with bfolding copperplates ; with MS. Copies of four
Works on Bridge Building (as below), mostly in the autograph of John Rennie—4to. old
c«//(rare and interesting), £2. 156 1736

Hawksmoor's only literary publication.
' The plates drawn by Hawksumor and engraved by B, Cole and Toms include 'A Plan of the City of Westminster,'

with suggestions as to suitable places for a bridge ;
' Propositions for London Bridge to be altered for the Navigation

under and the Safety of Passengers over it ' : and ' Propositions for a New Bridge at Westminster '. Charles de Labelye
made from Hawksmoor's draughts a calculation to estimate tlie fall of the water at the intended bridge at Westminster,
and >onie conjectures as to the i>robable effect on the navigation.'— /'. .V. li.

Nicholas Hawksmoor was the 'scholar' and greatest pupil of Wren, and helped in building St. Paul's. He did much
work at Queen's and All Souls Colleges at Oxford, but his most interesting works to Londoners are St. Mary Woolnoth in
Lombard St. and his many East End churches under Queen Anne's ' Fifty" scheme, which include St. Anne's, Limehouse,
St. Georges in the East, and that noble church, Christ Church, Spitalfields.

The above volume is specially interesting for having belonged to Joh.v Rkxxik, who afterwards actually built New
London Bridge, still the noblest bridge in England. The works added by him are : Memorial concerning Hexham Bridge,
by John S.meaton, f.r.s., with a brief Reply by a Freeholder (1782) : A Copy of Mr. Mylnes Opinion and Report to the
Magistrates of Nortlumiberland respecting the Practicability of buihling a permanent Bridge at Hexham : Copy of a Letter
to BTr. L. Becker, Director and First Secretary of the Batavian Society for Experimental Philosophy at Rotterdam:
Treatise on Rivers and Canals, by Theodork AfiiUsTUS Manx,

14065 , Specification of the Mode of executing the proposed New London Bridge, as

designed by the late, folio (pp. 16), sewn. Is Qd November 13, 1823

14066 Specification of the Earthwork of the New propose<l Cut for the River Ou/e,
between Eau Brink and Lynn, folio (pp. 4), unbound, 5* 1818

The Eau Brink Cut was one of the latest civil engineering works undertaken by John Rennie, and ' was on the point
of ef>mpletion at the time of his death ' (/>. N. B.).

14067 : Specifications for the Kennet and Avon Canal, between Foxhanger and Devizes ; a
neatly written MS. Copy of John Rennie's original Reports, with a few MS. Corrections

by the latter, sni. folio, law calf [one joint cracked), lis 1801
Ttie Kennet and Avon was duly carried out, and with the Stroml water Canal gives a through waterway between F.ondon

and Bristol. Much money was spent on it as lately as a few years ago, and it is in thorough navigable order : but traftiic

dances not to its piping, and it may l>e recommende*! to the oarsman asa charming (if much Indocked route through some
of the most beautiful country in England.

14068 : Lambert (Jean Henri) Experiments and Observations upon Mills that are turned
by Water moving in a Horizontal Direction : Remarks upon Mills and other
Machines whose Wheels take the Water at a certain Height : Remarks upon Mills and
other Machines where the Water falls in above the Wheel : Remarks upon Wind ^Mills, with
folding plate : Elements of the Theory of Machines, with folding plate and diagram, the

"whole translated by John Rennie, a Manuscript written throughout by him on 90 11. of
paper, 4to. hf. bound, with auto. ' Johii liennie ' on flyleaf, £2. 10* [c. 1784]

This Manuscript was j.robably written on or immediately at^er leavinii Edinburgh University, wlj«n l»e established a
busin»:-ss on Ids own account as a' millwright.
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14070 RENNIE (Sir John, c.e., f.r.s., p.i.c.e.; completer of London Bridge and of the

Plymouth Breakwater) HISTORY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING, AN UNPUBLISHED
MS. on over 800 pp., in 12 vols. (v. IV. missing) folio, parchment, £15. 15* [ 1839-? 74]
A very interesting Manuscript, which must have formed the basis of Sir John Rennie's presidential address to the

Institution of Civil Em^ineers on the history of Civil Engineering, in 1846. Some of the volumes bi^ar extensive

alterations and corrections, the work having evidently been designed for publication. This is borne out by a passage in

the author's Autohioifraphy (p. 456) :
' I also design to write a history of engineering, enlarged from my address to the

Institution of Civil Engineers, and a life of my revere<l father. All these I have already sketched out, and I hope to com-
plete them, if it please God to spare my life a few jears longer.' None of these works were carried out, although the
author's wish had been gi anted.

THE ORIGINAL SCHEME OF THE GREAT EASTERN RAILWAY :

14071 : Book of Reference of a Portion of the Pro,jected Line of the Northern Rail-
way, extending from London to Cambridge, containing the Names of the Owners or reputed
Owners and Occupiers of Property, to be taken under the Authority of an Act to be obtained
for making a Rail Road from London to Cromford, a Manuscript on 138 pp., prepared for
Sir John Rennie, 4to. roan, £1. 1* [c. 1837]

This would have made the Great Eastern the original ' Great Northern ' railway, and lacking endless tunnels a much
more comfortable line. But it stuck at Cambridge. It is plain from the ab jve interesting MS. that the first intention of
all was to make it.join the very early High Peak Railway, which still exists as a mineral line from Buxton to Wirksworth.

14072 Letter to the Duke of Bedford, Governor of the Corporation of the Bedford Level,
on the Drainage of tlie Middle Level, icith largefolding map, 4to. (pp. 17), sewn, 5s 1842

14073 Outline of tlie Progress of Civil Engineering in Great Britain, since the Time
of Smeaton to the present Day (Presidential Address to the Institution of Civil Engineers), 4to.

(pp. 109), sewn, 7s Qd 1846
14074 Report on the Pier, proposed to be erected at Deal, 8vo (pp. 15), sewn, 4s 1838

14075 Report on the Improvement of the River Dee, and Port and Harbour of Chester,
8vo. (pp. 17), sewn, 4s Chester [1837]

14076 Report on the Estuary of the Nene, between the Sutton Bridge Embankment, and
the Limits prescribed by the Nene Outfall Act, as to the most advisable Line for Embanking out
the Whole or any Portion of it from the Sea, with folding plan, roy, 4to. (pp. o), unbound, 4s 1839

14077 Report and Estimates on the Improvement of the Navigation of the River Nene,
from its Outfall to Peterborough ; and for the most efficient Drainage of Moreton's Leam Wash
and Whittles^ea Mere, and a Portion of the adjoining Lands in the Middle District of the Great
Bedford Level, with coloured folding plan, roy. 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn. 5s 1837

At this date the boom of the bittern was still to be heard on Whittlesea Mere.

14078 Report to the Commissioners of Scarbro' Harbour, 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn, 4s

Scarborough, 1834
14079 The Theory, Formation, and Construction of British and Foreign Harbours,

loithflne portrait by J. Andreivs (splendid impression), and 133 fine steel plates by J. W. Lowry,
etc., 2 vols, atlas folio, hf. morocco gilt, t. e. g. {joints rubbed), £3. 3s 1854

' This great work, the result of the toil of many years, includes examples from almost every country, from the earliest
ilawn of civilization to the present day, illustrated, when practicable, by the original documents and reports. It can now
(1S60) be had (and by the architect it must be had) for about £12. \2^:—AlUhonr.

140S0 , Autobiography of, comprising the History of his Professional Life, with Rendniscences
dating from the Commencement of the Century, with portrait, roy. 8vo. cl. {p. p.), 6s 6d
(p. 12s 6d) 1875

The interesting account of Sir John Rennie's varied prpfessional life, from his early boyhood as a .schoolfellow of
Shelley's at Isleworth, to his work on Southwark and Waterloo bridges under his father, and his building of London
Bridge, and his work in Sweden, Spain, and elsewhere on the Continent.

Sir John Rennie was the first civil engineer to be knighted since Sir Hugh Myddleton of the New River a small slight
on the great succession of English civil engineers, but a big one on the order of knighthood. ' He was the last of his race,
and formed a connecting link between the Brindleys, the Smeatons, the Bennies, and the Telfords of the old system and
the Stephensons and th» Brunels of the new.'—D. -Y. B.

14C81 BENTOX (A. H., c.E.) OBSERVATIONS on ARTIFICIAL Light, with plate of lamp, 8vo.

(pp. 20), sewn, 3s 6c?
*

1860
The new lamp recommended is an improved ' Drummond ' Lamp (an oxy-hydrogen lime lamp with a sh)gle jet).

Electricity [in the arc-lampj is mentioned as ' unfit for the general purposes of lighting, setting aside its enormous
cost ' (p. .')).

14082 REPERTORY (The) of ARTS, MANUFACTURES, and AGRICULTURE, consisting
of Original Communications, Patent Specifications, and Select Practical Papers, from the
Philosophical Societies, etc. etc., and Notices of all Patents granted, 1794-8, 1802-8, and
1818-23 (1st Ser. Vols. 1-9, 2nd Ser. Vols. 1-12, 32-5, and 37-42), with numerous plates (mostly
folding) on copper—in all 31 vols. 8vo. old calf and hf calf (many joints broken), £2. 10s 17U4-1823

14083
'— First Series, Vols. 1-6, with numerous copperplates, 6 vols. 8vo. old hf. calf gilt.

15s 1794t7
A publication very valuable in connexion with the history of engineering and technology, as it contains copious

descriptions and illustrations of the more important inventions patented in Gt. Britain.

140S4 RESAL (Ame Henri, de VInstitut) Traite Elementaire de Mecanique Celeste, 2®

[dernierej Edition [entierementrefondue]; with26 diagrams, Uo. sewn, 12s Qd p. F. 25 nett) 1884
* Among valuable text-books on mathematical astronomy ranks Traite dr Mrcanique Celeste of H. Resal '.—Pro/. Cajcri.

14985 Traite de Mecanique Generale, comprenant les Lecons professees a I'Ecole Poly-
technique ; with chromolithographs, and hundreds of woodcuts and diagrams, 6 vols. 8vo. hf.
morocco neat, cl. sides (nice set), £1. 15s (p. F. 63 nett sewn)

,
1873-81

14086 Traite de Physique Mathematique, 2^ [derniere] Edition, augment^ et entiere-

ment refondue ; with 65 diagrams, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, hf morocco (slightly rubbed), 17s 6rf (p. F. 27
nett sewn)

'

1887-8
Containing: I. Capillarite, Elasticite, Lumiere. II. Chaleur, Thermodynamique, filectrostatique, Conrants electriques,

Electrodynamique, Magnetisme statique, Mouvement des aimants et dcs courants.
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14088 RESPIGHI (Lorenzo ; Univ. Rome ; Direttare, Osservatorio del Campidoglio) L'Analisi
Spettrale nelle sue Attinenze ed Applicazioni all' Astronomia, roy. 8vo. (pp. 47), sewn,

2s Eomuy 1877
The author s work was of importance in connexion with solar spectroscopy. Together with Sir Xornian Lockyer ' lie

initiated the transformation of the slitless spectroscope into the prismatic camera.'—M/.** Agne/^ M. Gierke.

14089 Sul Cannocchiale Zenitale dell' Osservatorio della R. Universita sul Campi-
doglio; with plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 20), sew7i, 2s ibidem, 1871

14090 Catalogo delle Declinazioni Medie pel 1875,0 di 146.3 Stelle, compresie fra i Parallel!
20' E 64° Nord, compilato sulle Osservazioni fatte al Cireolo Meridiano nel R. Osservatorio del

Campidoglio, 1875-7, roy. 4to. (pp. 90), sewn, 3s 6d ib., 1880

14091 delle Declinazioni Medie pel 1880,0 di 1004 Stelle, comprese fra 0° E 20°

Nord, 64° E 90° Nord, compilato sulle Osservazioni fatte al Circulo Meridiano del R. Osservatorio

del Campidoglio, 1879-81, roy. 4to. (pp. 63), sewn, 3? ib., 1885
14092 Sulla COSTITUZIONE Fisica del Sole, roy. 4to. (pp. 14), seicn, 2s ib., 1871

14093 Esperienze fatte al R. Osservatorio del Campidoglio per la Determinazione del

Valore della Gravita, roy. 4to. (pp. 26), sewn, 2s ib., 1882
14094 Sulla Latitudine del Regio Osservatorio del Campidoglio, Nota II., roy. 4to. (pp.

32), sewn, 2s ib., 1877
14095 Sulla NoTA del Prof. P. Secchi intitolata: SuU' Ultima Eclisse del 12 Dicembre

1871, roy. 4to. (pp. 14), sewn, 2s ib., 1872

14096 Osservazioni Meteorologiche fatte al R. Osservatorio del Campidoglio, 1873-4; vnth
Opiates {2 folding), 4to. (pp. 42), seivn, Ss ib., 1875

14097 del Diametro Solare, fatte al R. Osservatorio del Campidoglio, 1874-6 e
1878-81, 5 parts 4to. and roy. 4to. sewn, 7s 6rf ib., 1875-82

14098 del Diametro Orizzontale del Sole, fattealR.OssERVATORiodel Campidoglio,
1878-9, roy. 4to. (pp. 30), sewn, 2s ib., 1880

14(j()9 deir EcLissE TotALE del 12 Decembre 1871 a Poodoocottah nell' Indostan
;

urith folding plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 23), sewn, 2s 6d ib., 1872
14100 Sulle Osservazioni Spettroscopiche del Bordo e delle Protuberanze Solari, fatte

air Osservatorio della Universith, Romana sul Campidoglio, Note I—IV e VI—VI II ; withfolding
plates, and charts, 7 parts roy. 4to. sewn, lOs 6d ib., 1870-85

Thf author, tojjether with Father Secchi, was the chief Italian representative for the study of solar spectroscopy, and
with Sir Norman Lockyer and ZoUner shared the honour of having first distinguished cloud- from Hame-prominences.

' From Father Secchi's and Prof. Respiphi's observations were derived the first clear ideas on the general distribution
of solar prominences. . . . The structure of the chromosphere was investigated by Prof. Respighi. Sporar and Bredikhine.
They found the supposed solar envelope to be of the same eruptive nature as the vast protusions from it, and to be made
up of congeries of minute flames set close together like blades of grans.'—Miss Agnes M. CUrke.

14101 Nota VIII ; with 4 double plates (3 tinted), roy. 4to. (pp. 44), sewn, 28 ib., 1885
14102 fatte nel 1881 e 1884, 4to. (pp. 8), sewn, \s 6rf ib., 1885

14103 Sulla Scintillazione delle stelle, 4to. (pp. 17), sewn, 2s ib., 1868

14104 Sullo Spettroscopio Obbiettivo, 4to. (pp. 7), seivn. Is 6rf ib., 1S86
1410> Sulle Variazioni del Diametro del Sole in Corrispondenza al Vario Stato di

Attivita della sua Super ficie, Nota 11*, 4to. (pp. 41), sewn, 2s ib., 1875

14106 , e Giovanni CELOBIA, Osservatorio di Brera : Operazioni eseguite nell' Anno 1879

per determinare la Differenza di Longitudine fra gli Osservatori Aetronomici del Can)pi-

doglio in Roma e di Brera in Milano ; withfull-page woodcut, roy. 4to. (pp. 67), sewn, Zs

Firenze, 1882

14107 BESTA (Carlo Conte) De Igne Propositiones Physics ; with engraved portrait of Pope
Pius VI., 4to. sewn, 3s 6d Romce, 1786

14108 BESTA (Francesco, a Talleacoiio, Cler. Reg. Minoi\) Meteorologia : de Igneis, Aereis
Aqueisque Corporibus ; with engraved title, thick *4to. (pp. 996), old Italian vellum {browned and
title stamped), I5s Romw, Fr. Moneta, 1644

One of the most complete treatises on meteorology then published, including also oceanography and .seismology. The
work was unknown to Poggendorfl'.

14109 BETGEBS (Jan Willem) Die Bestimmung des spezifischen Gewiohts von in Wasser
loslichen Salzen, roy. 8vo. (pp. 27), sevm, \s 6d Leipzig, 1889

14110 Das spezifische Gewicht isomorpher Mischungen; ivith 10 diagrams, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 65), sewn, 2s Qd ibidem, 1889
The author was the first to discover the micro-crystalline structure of amorphous arsenic.

14111 BETBOSPECT of Philosophical, Mechanical, Chemical, and Agricultural Dis-

coveries : an Abridgment of the Peiiodical and other Publications, English and Foreign, relative

to Arts, Chemistry, Manufactures, Agriculture, and Natural Philosophy, COMPLETE from its

Beginning in 1805 to its Conclusion in 1815, 8 vols. 8vo. hf. roan gilt (SCARCE), £1. Is 1806-15
a complete .set of this intere-stinf; jiublication, meant also to show 'to what other useful purposes inventions may be

directed, and discoveries extended, beyond the original views of their authors.'

14112 BEULEAUX (Franz) Le Constructeur : Tables, Formules, Ragles, Calculs, Traces et

Kensei'mements pour la Construction des Organes de Machines ; Edition francaise, publiee sur la
3e Edition allemande par A. Debize et E. Merijot ; with 714 woodcuts and diagrams, large 8vo.

hf. calf {binding damaged)^ Is 6d (p. F. 20 nett sewn) 1875

14113 The Kinematics of Machinery; Outlines of a Theory of Machines, translated and
edited by [SiR] Alexander B. W. Kennedy, c.e.., f.r.s., with 451 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl.

(SCARCE), £ 1.5s 1876

14114 Another Copy, hf. calf, £l.2s6d
A well-known classic on kinematics, which was translated into nearly every European larguage, and in which the

author introduced a new treatment of the theory of machinery.
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14116 K.EUMATJX (M.). La Montee, la Descente et la Circulation des Ouvriers Mineurs,
specialeuient Parachutes et Reeettes ; with 1 plates, roy. 8vo. (pp. 77), sewn, 2s 6d St.-Etienne, 1889

14117 KEUSCH (Friedricli Eduard, Univ. T^fein^rew) tber gewisseSxRoMUNGSGEBiLDEim Innerx
von Flussigkeiten and deren morphologische Bedeutung ; with plate, 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, with

aidhorsinscr.,2siSd
"

Tubingen, 18Q0

14118 ZurLEHRE von den Krystallzwillingen ; withfolding plate, 8vo. (pp. 21), sevn, \s Qd
Leipzig [1872]

14119 , und Gerhard vom RATH: Ueber farbenscfiillernde Quarze vein Weisselberge

bei Obernkirchen unweit St. Wendel, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, \s ibidem ri873]

1412<» BEUSCHLE (Carl Gustav ; Univ. Tubingen) Neue Satze und Gesichtspunkte aus der

*^Theorie der Raumkurven und Stabflachen, 4to. (pp. 29), seini, 2s Stuttgart, 1847

14121 Tafeln complexer Primzahlen, welche aus Wurzeln der Einheit gebildet sind ; auf

"dem Grunde der Kumuierschen Theorie der complexen Zahlen, 4to. (pp. 678), boards, 12s Gd

(p. M. 24) Berlin, 1875

14122 BEUTER (L.) Ueber die Isomerisation hiiherer Homologen des Aethylens und
Acetylens, 8vo. (pp. 29), sewn, Is 6d Heidelberg, 1892

14123 REVERE (Giulio) Le Prove dei Materiali da Costruzione, e le Costruzioni in Cemento
Armato. specialmente in Relazione alle Nonne Ministeriali Italiane ; with 341 illustrations, large

Svo.sevn. 6s (p. L. 11. nett) ,
Milano, 1910

14124 REVUE SEMESTRIELLE des PUBLICATIONS MATHEMATiaUES, redigee sous

les Auspices de laSoeiete Mathematique d'Amsterdam par P. H. Schoute, D. J. Korteweg, W.
Kapteyn, J. C. Kluwer et P. Zeeman ; complete from the Beginning in 1893 to 1910 (Vols

I_XVIII), with Table des Matieres to w. I —XV, 3 v., and Index du Repertoire Riblio-

graphique des Sciences Mathematiques—in all 22 vols. 8vo. the first 2 vv. in hf. cl., and the

rest sewn (SCARCE), £4. ICs Amsterdam, 1893-1910

14125 R^VY (J. J.) Hydraulics of Great Rivers: the Parana, the Uruguay, and the La
Plata Estuary, tvith 7 double plates, and 1 coloured map. large impl. 4to. cl. {cover slightly

damaged), o. p., 15s (p. £2. 2s) 1874
• Containing' an account of surveys undertaken at the expense of the Argentine Confederation by >Ir. Revy .... He

appears to be a very competent and sagacious observer, and he discusses his results with great critical ability.'—

It is specially valuable for the full tidal and current ob.servations it contains. At end is an account of an Improved
Cun-ent Meter.

14126 REYE (Theodor, Strassburg) DieGEOMETRiE der Lage, 2. vermehrte AuHage ; with Qfolding
plates. 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, hf calf, uncut, with MS. annotations by Prof. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S.,
DS (p. M. 12 sewn) Leipzig, 1882

One of the best text-books of synthetic geometry.

14127 Another Coi-y, 2 vols. hf. morocco gilt, 6s

14128 Erste Abtheilung, 3. vermehrte AuHage ; with 82 woodcuts^ roy. 8vo. hf. morocco gilt,

HHCtit, with author's inscr. to Prof Lloyd T'anner, F.B.S., 4s (p. M. 7 sewn) ib., 1886
14121» Ueber QUADRATISCHE Kugelncomplexe und KuGELNCONGRUENZEN, ihre Kreise und

ihre Cykliden, 4to. (pp. 20), sewn, Is fid [Berlin, 1885]
14130 Die synthetische Geometrie im Alterthum und in der Neuzeit : Reetorats-Rede,

roy. 8vo. (pp. 18), sewn^ 2s Strassburg, 1886
'Containing interesting summaries of the history of geometry.'

—

W. W. R. Ball.

14131 REYER (Eduard; Univ. Vienna) Kraft, das ist aninialische, mechanische, soziale Energien
und deren Bedeutung fiir die Maehtentfaltung der Staaten, 2. Auflage ; with 291 illustrations,

8vo. sewn. As 6d (p. M. 8) Leipzig, 1909
14132 ZiNN : eine geologisch-montanistisch-historische Monograhe; with woodcuts, 8vo. cl.,

3s 6rf Berlin, 1881
14133 REYNAUD (Antoine Andre Louis Baron) Theorie du Plus Grand Commun Diviseur

et de rElimination
;
precedee de la Regle des Signes de Descartes, 8vo. hf calf gilt {scarce),

6s 1833
14134 ^REYNEAU (Abbe Charles Rene)] Analyse Demontree, ou la Methode de resoudre les

Probleraes des Mathematiques, et d'apprendre facilement ces Sciences, expliquee et demontree
dans le premier Volume, par un Pretre de I'Oratoire ; TOME 1 ; ivith 5 plates, and folding
table, 4to. contemporary calf gilt, Cs 1708

' I.'auteur a recueilli dan.s cet ouvrage les i^rincipales theories repandues dans les oiuvres de Descartes, Leibnitz, Newton,
les Bernoulli, etc., et demontre plu.sieurs m^thodes qui ne I'avaient pas ete .juscju'alors '.

—

Qui/ranl.

14135 [ ] La Science du Calcul des Grandeurs en General, on les Elemens des Mathe-
matiques, par I'AUTEUR de I'Analyse Demontree, 4to. contemporary calf gilt, 6s 6rf 1714

14136 REYNOLDS^S Geological Atlas of Gt. Britain : a Series of Maps Geologically
Coloured from the best Authorities; with a Description of the Geological Structure of Gt.
Britain and the Geological Features of its Counties, Mineral Products, etc., second Edition, tHth
34 coloured maps, besides woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 7s 6d (p. 15s 6d) 1889

14137 REYNOLDS (James Emerson ; m.d., f.r.s., p.c.s.) Discourse on Alcohols fi-om Flint
and Quartz, 8vo. (pp. 14), sewn, vnth author's inscr., 2s 1873

' I hope to sati.-<fy you that by indirect and purely chemical means, we can obtain from these widely diffused minerals,
and from native silicates, bodies resembling in chemical action and even in appearance, the well-known alcohol of wine

'

—a suggestion of .some possible im])0rtance ir. connexion with petrol substitute.s.

14138 , and Valentine BALL; f.r.s.: On an Artificial Mineral produced in the
Manufacture of Basic Bricks at Blaenavon, Mon., 8vo. (pp. 2), sevm, with inscr. to Prof,
Story-Maskelyne, F.P.S., Is .

• [Dublin, 18781



o

5g •* O *%

«? i» ^ -^ ><J OM «*

i^ v* 5^ SX ^ ^ ^

NO

09

^Tm
;5^% o 5 ^%

f
-It or •» 3u S^ ca

"o*3 cS"

• •
s H

.«y &

1il
•5* 5-

^S",

"S *^ ^ ^

I

i

^

3

S
3

No. 14250 {page 713). .'.
'* '/'

A rare work by the father of Qerman aVitSnieiijc.



Plate, 1 ^^^.^

!7^ ir

Gent. Mag. tly^jy6fi

^^Trjvp*^z^^

:. ''^NOS. 14527-9 (?M/e 726).
• • ' • •

Tfie first suggestion of ball-bearings.



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 709

14140 [REYNOLDS (Joseph William, 'pr.. President of Sion College)] The Supernatural in

Nature : a Verification by Free Use of Science [•2nd Edition], 8vo. c/., 5* (p. Us) 1878
A book of a dirterent type from the usual ileplorable ' Reconciliation of Religion and Science'.

14141 REYNOLDS (Michael) Stationary Engine Driving : a Practical Manual, first edition,
with fine steel portrait of James Watt by W. H. Mote, z>folding plates, and 44 woodcuts, cr. 8vo.

cL, Zs 1881
14142 Sixth Edition, with Watt's portrait ^ 5 folding plates, and nvmerous woodcuts, 12mo.

c/., 2* 1898
14143 REYNOLDS (Osborne, f.r.s. ; Prof. Engineering, Univ. Manchester) Experimental

Investigation of the Circunjatances which determine whether the Motion of Water shall be
Direct or Sinuous, and of the Law of Resistance in Parallel Channels, with 3 plates and 9 wood-
cuts, roy. 4to. (pp. 48), iewn, 3sOrf . 1883

14144 On the Forces caused by the Communication of Heat between a Surface and a
Gas ; and on a New Photometer, roy. 4to. (pp. 11), sewn, 2s %d 1876

Giving an explanation of the radiometer.

14145 On the Internal Cohesion of Liquids and the Suspension of a Column of

Mercury to a Height njore than double that of the Barometer, 8vo. (pp. 19), sewn, 2s

[Manchester, 1878J
U146 On Rolling-Friction, I'ith 8 woodcuts, roy. 4to. (pp. 20), seitm, 2s 6d 1875
14147 Sewer Gas, and how to keep it out of Houses ; 2nd Edition, icith 8 woodcuts, post 8vo.

cl. (svarce), 3* 6rf 1872
In this work the author first describes his system of man-holes and water-traps to prevent the escape of sewer gas.

14148 The Sub-Mechanics of the Universe, impl. 8vo. boards, uncut, 6« 6rf (p. 10* 6rf nett)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1903
' By this research is shown that there is one, and only one, conceivable purely mechanical system capable of accounting

for all the physical evidence, as we know It, in the Universe. The system is ... an arrangement, of indefinite extent,
of uniform spherical grains generally in nonnal piling so close that the grains cannot change their neighbours, although
continually in relative motion with each other.'— Introduction.

14149 BEYNOLDSON (John) Practical and Philosophical Principles of Making Malt, in

which the Efficacy of the Sprinkling System is contrasted with the Hertfordshire Method ;

with an Address to the Commissioners of Excise, in Answer to Mr. Carr's Report, and a
Recapitulation of the Principles elucidated, 8vo. original boards, uncut, 8s %d Newark, 1808

14150 Second Edition [with new Preface], 8vo. boards, uncut. Is 1809
14151 BEZZI (Luigi Maria, Bibliotecario Corsiniano) Sulla Invenzione del MiCROSCOPiO, giuntovi

una Notizia sulle Considerazioni al Tasso, attribuite a Galileo Galilei, ecc. ecc, roy. 4io.

(pp. 51), sewn, unth author's inscr., 4s 6d Roma, 1852
14152 RHODES (Ebenezer, cutler, Sheffield) Essay on the Manufacture, Choice, and Manage-

ment of a Razor, with 2 copperplates showing 7 dijfferent shapes^ 8vo. (pp. 27), sewn {scarce), Ss

printedfor the author, by J. Montgomery, Iris Office, Sheffield, 1809
This collection of practical hints on razor making, as practised by the author'in his ' Patent Temper Razors, hardened

by an entirely new process, and Patent Plated Tang Razors, for the purpose of preventing the accumulation of rust in the
hand-hold of the blade,' has the added interest of being written by the author of ' Peak Scenery ', and printed by his
friend James Montgomery, the most poetical as well as devotional hymn-writer of the early Nineteenth Century. Rhodes
himself had been Master Cutler the year before its publication.

14153 BIGCARDI (Pietro) Saggio di una Bibliografia Euclidea, 4 parts 4to. in 1, seivn, 10s

Bologna, 1887-93
The only complete bibliography of Euclid and his commentators ever published.

14154 RICCATI (Giordano Conte) Delle Corde, ovvero Fibre Elastiche: Schediasmi Fisico-

Matematici ; with 7folding plates, andfolding table, 4to. boards, uncut, 6s 6d Bologna, 1767
A valuable work (Poggeniloif), containing original investigations on the vibration of violin-strings.

' A scarce work, celebrated in the history of mathematical acoustics.'—7>ii*ri Catalogue.

14155 LettereDue air Padre D. FRANCESCO MariA FranceschinIs, Bemahita ; withfolding
plate, 8vo. (pp. 11), seivn, is Qd {Bassano, 1784]

This was published as a supplement with Franceschinis's ' Dissertazione delle Tensione delle Funi,' and was unknown
to Popgeiidortf.

14156 RICCATI (Vincenzo Conte, s.J.) OpuscuLAad Res Physiqas et Mathematicas pertinentia

;

with vignettes, 16 folding plates^ and Zfolding tables, 2 vols. 4to. calf (joints weak) ; RARE, £1. Is

Bononiw, 1757-62
14157 Another Copy, vxinting 10 plates of v. I, 3 of which are replaced in MS.^ 2 vols. 4to.

in 1, boards, 10s 6rf
'Opera rara e pregiata.'—7Jicca7di. 'On y trouve d'interessantes recherches sur le calcul integral.'—Biogrr, Gin.
' Ouvrage qui contient unefoule dechoses propresajustifier la reputation dont 11 jouissoit parmi les g^ometres italien».—Monttielu.

14158 Vol. I ONLY, with 10folding plates, 4to. old hf. calf {binding rubbed). Is %d
14159 RICE (Herbert Louis) The Theory and Practice of Interpolation, including Mechanical

Quadrature, and other important Problems concerned with the Tabular Values of FUNCTIONS,
with the requisite Tables, large impl. 8vo. cl., 10s 6rf (p. 16s nett) Lynn, Mass., 1899

Written to unite in one single volume all the information contained only in small.pamphlets and memoirs by various
authors on diflfercnces. interpolation, tabular differentiation, and mechanical quadrature.

14160 RICE (John Minot, Prof Math., U.S.N.), and William Woolsey JOHNSON, U.S. Naval
Academy : ELEMENTARY TREATISE on the Differential Calculus, founded on the Method of
Rates or Fluxions, fourth Edition, with 80 diagrams, thick 8vo. cl. (o.p.), 10s Qd (p. 18s) 1888

14161 Abridged Edition, with 40 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4s 6c? (p. 9s) 1888
Discarding Lagrange's method of derived functions as objectionable, the authors improved on Newton's conception of

rates and fluxions ' by deriving the differentials of the functions by an analytical method founded on the notion of rates,
and entirely independent of the difficult conceptions of infinitesimal increments and of limiting ratios . . . resulting in a
satisfactory method of obtaining the differentials of the simple fanctions ' {Preface).

47
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14163 RICCIARDI (Leonardo) L'Etna e 1'Eruzione del'MESE di Mafzo 1883; Rioerche e

Relazione ; with 2 plates, 4to. (pp. 35), sewn, with author's inscr. to the Duca di Rignano^ 3s 6fl?

Catania, 1883

14164 RIOCIOLI (Giovanni Battista, s.j.) Almagestum Novum, Astrononiiam Veterem

Novamque complectens, Observationibus aliorum, et propriis, novisque Theorematibus,

Problematibus, ac Tabiilis promotam, TOMI I. Paes Prior; with engraved title, 2 etched lunar

maps, and numerous ivoodcuts and diagrams, roy. folio, old vellum {pp. 11-8 missing, and some 11.

browned) ; RARE, 155 Bononice, 1651

Only one volume (in 2 parts) was published of this monumental work, which was intended to be published in three.

The above first part contains : De Sphsera Mundi in conimuni : De Sphiera Elementari : De Sole : DeLuna: De Eclipsibus:

De Stellis Fixis : De Planetibus Minoribus.
'Opera rara e pregiata.'— iJiccajdi. 'A I'exeniple de Ptolemee il y a rassemble toutes les pensees des astronomes

.iusqu'a son temps, ainsi que les siennes propres, ce qui en fait un vrai trdsor d'erudition et de savoir astronomique.'—

Montucla.
. . , .

The author was one of the most important antagonists of the Copemican System, and the above work contains his

objections to it.
, , ,

' The first volume contains a list of astroiioners, with short biographies ; as far as they go, valuable. The whole work

is full of historical information, and has a good index.'—P/o/. c/c Mo/gfrt7i.

14165 ASTRONOMIA Reformata ; ivith arms of Ferdinand Duke of Bavaria on title, 2 etched

lunar maps, icoodciits, and numerous diagrams, 2 vols. roy. folio in 1, old vellum (RARE), £2. 5s

ibidem, 1665
This work forms the third and supplementary volume of the Almagcstam Novum. ' Ce 3e volume est plus rare que les

deux autres ; il est plus important par le recueil des observations qu'il renferme.'—Lalande.

14166 Chronologia Reformata et ad certas Concliisiones redacta continens Doctrinam

Temporuni, ^Etates Mundi, Tria Chronica, et Catalogos plurimos ; with 2 engraved titles, 3 vols,

roy. folio in 1, old vellum {cornier of v. I water-stained), £1. Is ib., 1669
' Rara e pregiata.'—i?/cca/'Ji.

14167 Geographle et Hydrographi^ Reformats Libri XII, editio princeps ; ivith en-

gravedfrontispiece, ivoodcuts, and numerous diagrams, folio, old Italian vellum {Joints cracked,

otherwise a sound copy) ; rare, £1. 10s ib., hceres Vict. Benatii, 1661

14168 Editio Nova, nuper recognita et aucta ; with woodcuts and numerous diagrams, roy.

folio, old vellum {back torn off, also somewhat browned) ; RARE, £1. 5s Venetiis, 1672
' Due edizioni ugualmente pregiate. Dotta opera del Riccioli, quale pun considerarsi come il piii completo dei trattati

di geografia matematica fino allora pnbblicati.'—iJ/ccar*//. It contains his method for ascertaining the size of the earth,

which was again made use of in 1720 by Jacques Cassini.

14169 BICHABD (Gustave) Traite des Machines-Outils : Tours, Alesoirs, Raboteuses, Mortais-

euses, Etaux Limeurs, Raineuses et Perceuses, Fraiseuses, Meules, Taraudage, Machines Auxil-

iaires et Petit Outillage ; with 5854 illustrations, 2 vols. impl. 4to. cL, £3. 3s (p. F. 150 nett) 1895-6
The best and most complete French work on machine tools.

14170 RICHARD (P. J.) Etude sur TAssurance Complementaire de rAssuRANCE sur la Vie,
avec de nombreux D^velcppements sur les Assurances contre la MalAdie et TInvalidite, sq.

post 8vo. sewn, 2s 1911

14171 RICHARDS (Ellen Henrietta) Laboratory Notes on Industrial Water Analysis,
Svo. buckram. Is 6rf New York, 1908

14172 , and Alpheus GrantWOODMAN : Air, Water, and Food, from a Sanitary Stand-
point, with map, plate, and 10 woodcuts, 8vo. buckram, 4s Qd (p. 8s 6o? nett) ibidem, 1900

14173 RICHARDS (Frank, m. a. s.m. e.) Compressed Air : Practical Information on Air-Compression,
and the Transmission and Application of Compressed Air, withfront. and2o diagrams, cr. Svo. cl.,

3s 6d (p. 6s 6d nett) New York, 1898
14174 RICHARDS (John) Treatise on the Construction and Operation of Wood-Working

Machines, including a History of the Origin and Progress of their Manufacture, with 117 plates
{somefolding), 4to. cl. (o. p.), 6s (p. £1. 5s) 1872

14175 Another Copy, hf. inorocco neat, t. e. g., with author's inscr.. Is
Interesting for containing a history of the subject, from Sir Samuel Beiitham's lirst planing machine in 1780 to 1S51 (pp. 20).

14176 RICHARDS (JosephWilliam,ZeAi<7A Univ.) Aluminium : its History, Occurrence, Properties,

Metallurgy and Applications, including its Alloys, with \b woodcuts, large post 8vo. c/., 4s (p. \2s%d)
Philadelphia, 1887

14177 Third [last] Edition, enlarged, with 2 portraits and 45 illustrations, thick roy. 8vo.

cl., 1.5s (p. £1. 10s) ibidem, 1896
Last Edition of the only treatise in the language on this increasingly important metal. It includes a history and

bibliogi-aphy.

14178 RICHARDS (Robert Hallowell, Mass. Inst. Technology) Ore Dressing, with 560 illus-

trations {includingfolding plate), 2 thick vols. sq. Svo. cl., £1. 8s 6o? (p. £2. 2s nett) New York, 1905
The most complete work in English on the subject hitherto published. Two supplementary volumes were published in

1009 at £2. 2s nett. A very complete bibliography is added at the end of each chapter.

14179 RICHARDS (Theodore William; Harvard Univ.) The Analysis of CUPRIC Bromide, and
the Atomic Weight of Copper. On Cupric Oxybromide, roy. 8vo. (pp. 23), sewn, with inscr.

to Sir Edward Thorpe, F.R.S., 2s [Cambridge, Mass., 1890]
14180 On the Cause of the Retention and Release of Gases occluded by the Oxides of

Metals, with 2 illustrations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 32), with inscr. to Sir Edward Thorpe, 2s [ibidem, 1898]
14181 The Fundamental Properties of the Elements (Faraday Lecture), with 3 illustrations,

8vo. (pp. 18), sewn, ivith inscr. to Sir Edward Thorpe, 2s [1911]
The author advances a theory of compressible atoms—against that of freely-moving molecules— to account for expansion

and compression.
14182 Note concerning the Silver Coulometer, roy. 8vo. (pp. 3), sewn, Is

[Cambridge, Mass.^ 1908]
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14184 RICHARDS (Theodore William ; Harvard Univ.) Note on the Rate of Dehydration of

Crystallized Salts, roy. 8vo. (pp. 5), sewn^ \s ICainbridge, Mass., 1897]

14185 The Possible Significance of Changing Atomic Volume, roy. 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn,

ls6d [«6.,1901]

14186 The Possible Solid Solution of Water in Crystals, roy. 8vo. (pp.6), 5e?rw.,l5 [«6.,1911]

14187 A Redetermination of the Atomic Weight of Calcium : Preliminary Paper, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 4), seifm. Is [Easton, 1902]

14188 The RELATION of the Taste of Acids to their Degree of Dissociation, roy. 8vo. (pp. 6),

seivn, \s [ib.y 1898]

14189 A Revision of the Atomic Weight of IUrium : The Analysis of Baric Bromide,
and Chloride, 2 parts roy. Svo. (pp. 67), sewn, 2s 6rf [Cambridge, Mass., 1893]

14190 Revision of the Atomic Weight of Copper, IVth Paper, with 2 illustrations, roy. Svo.

(pp. 55), seirn, with inscr. to Sir Edward Thorpe, F.R.S., 2s [ib. 1891]

14191 The Significance of Changing Atomic Volume. II. The Probable Source of the

Heat of Chemical Combination, and a New Atomic Hypothesis, irith 2 diagrams, roy. Svo.

(pp. LS), sewn. Is (id [ib., 1902]

14192 The Standard of Atomic Weights, roy. Svo. (pp. 5), sewn, \s [ib., 1901]

14193 Table of Atomic Weights, roy. Svo. (pp. 10), sewn, Is 6d [ib., 1898]

14194 Table of Atomic Weights of Seventy-seven Elements, roy. Svo. (pp. 2), sewn.

Is [ib., 1902]

14195 , and Ebenezer HenryARCHIBALD : The Decomposition of Mercurous Chloride
bv Dissolved Chlorides : a Contribution to the Study of Concentrated Solutions, roy. Svo.

(pp. 15), sewn. Is 6d [ib., 1902]

14196 : A Study of Growing Crystals by Instantaneous Photography, tvith 3

plates, roy. Svo. (pp. 13), sewn, 2s [ib., 1901]

14197 , and Gregory Paul BAXTER: Revision of the Atomic Weight of Cobalt:
Analysis of Cobaltoua Bromide, Cldoride and Oxide, and Determination of Cobalt in Cobaltous
Bromide, tcith 5 woodcuts, 3 parts roy. Svo. (pp. 45), sewn, with Prof. Richards's inscr., 3* [ib. , 1897-9]

14198 , and Qustavus Edward BEHR, Jr. : The Electromotive Force of Iron under
Varying Conditions, and the Effect of Occluded Hydrogen, with 6 illustrations, roy. Svo. (pp. 43),

scum, 2s Carnegie Inst., Washington, 1908
14199 , and Jesse Briggs CHURCHIIiL: The Use of the Transition Temperatures of

Complex Systems as Fixed Points in Thermometry, roy. Svo. (pp. 4), sewn, \s

[Cambridge, Mass., 1899]

14200 , Edward COLLINS, and George W. HEIMROD: The Electrochemical
Equivalents of Copper and Silver, with 6 illustrations, roy. Svo. (pp. 28), sevn, with Prof.
Richards's inscr., \s 6d [ib., 1899]

14201 -, and Allerton Seward GUSHMAN: Revision of the Atomic Weight ot Nickel.
I. Analysis of Nickelous Bromide, II. Determination of the Nickel in Nickelous Bromide, with 5
illustrations, 2 parts roy. Svo. (pp. 37), sewn, 2s 6d [ib., 1897-9]

14202 , and George Shannon FORBES : Energy Changes involved in the Dilution of Zinc
and Cadmium Amalgams, with 10 illustrations, roy. Svo. (pp. 68), seivn, 2s

Carnegie Inst., Washington, 1906
14203 , and Otto hOnIGSCHIMEID : Revision of the Atomic Weight of Calcium. II.

Analysis of Calcium Chloride, roy. Svo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is [Cambridge, Mass., 1910]

14204 , and Richard Henry JESSE, Jr. : The Heats of Combustion of the Octanes and
Xylenes, with 2 illustrations, roy. Svo. (pp. 31), sewn, 2s [ib., 1910]

14205 , and George Leslie KELLEY : The Transition Temperatures of Sodium
Chromate as convenient Fixed Points in Thermometry, roy. Svo. (pp. 17), sewn, \s Qd [ib., 1911]

14206 , and Gilbert Newton LEWIS : Some Electrochemical and Thermochemical
Relations of Zinc and Cadmium Amalgams, roy. Svo. (pp. 13), sewn, \s 6rf [ib., 1898]

14207 , Charles T. McCAFFREY, and Harold BISBEE : The Occlusion of Magnesic
Oxalate by Calcic Oxalate, and the Solubility of Calcic Oxalate, with illustration, roy. Svo.

(pp. 17), sewn, \s 6rf [ib., 1901]
14208 , and J. Howard MATHEWS : Method for Determining Heat of Evaporation

as applied to Water, with 6 illustrations, roy. Svo. (pp. 28), sewn, \s 6d [ib., 1911]
14209 , and Benjamin Shores MERIGOLD : On the Cuprosammonium Bromides and the

CUPRAMMONIUM Sulphocyanates, roy. Svo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is [lb., 1897]
14210 , and Harry George PARKER: On the Occlusion of Baric Chloride by Baric

Sulphate, roy. Svo. (pp. 29), sewn. Is 6rf [i'b., 1894]
14211 : Revision of the Atomic Weight of Magnesium, with 3 illustrations, roy. Svo.

(pp. 19), sewn. ]s6d •
[ib., 1896]

14212 , and Elliot Folger ROGERS: On the Occlusion of Gases by the Oxides of Metals,
roy. Svo. (pp. 12), sewn. Is 6d [ib., 1893]

1421.*^ : Revision of the Atomic Weight of Zinc. I. The Analysis of Zincic Bromide,
with 4 illustrations, roy. Svo. (pp. 2Z), sewn. Is 6d [ib., 1895]

14214 , Allen W. ROWE, and L. L. BURGESS: The Adiabatic Determination of

Heats of Solution of Metals in Acids. II. The Heat of Dilution of the Acid Solutions,
roy. Svo. (pp. 11), setcn. Is 6d [ib., 1910]

14215 , and Hubert Grover SHAW : On the Cupriammonium Double Salts, roy. Svo.

(pp. 13), sewn, Is 6d [ib., 1893]
47
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14217 RICHARDS (Theodore William ; Harvard Univ.), and Wilfred Newsome STULL : New
Method for Determining Compressibility, with 5 illustrations, cr. 4to. (pp. 45), sewn, 2s Qd

Washington, 1903

The author's work is of importance for having revised the atomic weight of 10 different elements, and invented in this

connexion a number of ingenious apparatus and devices for drying the substances that had to be investigated.

14218 RICHARDS (William, c.E.) Practical Treatise on the Manufacture and Distri-

bution of Coal Gas, with 29 plates (10 double), and 103 woodcuts, thick 4to. cl. (o. p.), 10s Qd

(p. £1. 8s) 1877
' A considerable degree of detail has been entered into in the work, alike in the description of the various apparatus as

well as in the modes of operation,which has never been attempted in any production of the kind hitherto published.'—Pn/ace.

14219 RICHARDSON (George, ;?r., Winchester Coll.), and A. S. RAMSEY: Modern Plane
Geometry : the Proofs of the Theorems in the Syllabus of Modern Plane Geometry, issued by
the A.I.G.T., with diagrams, fcap. 8vo. cl., with auto, and bookplate of Prof. Lloyd Tanner,

F.R.S., 26' 1894
An excellent introduction to advanced books on plane geometry.

14220 RICHARDSON (John) Theoretic Hints on an Improved Practice of Brewing Malt
Liquors; including some Strictures on the Nature and Properties of Water, Malt, and Hops ; the

Doctrine of Fermentation, the Agency of Air, the Effect of Heat and Cold on Fermented Liquors,

etc. etc. ; 2nd Edition, 8vo. (pp. 74), sewn, 6s 1777
' The author was the first to "bring to the knowledge of brewers the use and value of the saccharometer, as

Conibrune in 17(>2 had first recommended the thermometer.'—i). N. B., wherein the above pamphlet is not mentioned.

14221 RICHARDSON (Owen Williams, f.r.s.. Prof. Physics, Princeton Univ.) The loNiSATlON
produced by Hot PLATINUM in different Gases, with 17 diagrams, roy. 4to. (pp. 64), seivn, 2s Qd 1906

14222 RICHARDSON (T.). and G. W. JAFFREY, Hartlepool Iron Works, Durham), Harbour
of Refuge proposed by [at Hartlepool], uuth 2 folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, with inscr.

'given to G. Rennie ' [C.E., F.R.S.], 3* Qd [1860]
a suggestion for a breakwater consisting of a row of cylinders on the lines of tlie piers of Charing Cross Railway

Bridge, ' made either of castor wrought iron, or of stone, each having a clear intermediate distance or space between eack

at the top, equal to its diameter,' connected by a lattice-work of timber or iron.

14223 RICHARDSON (Thomas), and HenryWATTS, ff.r s. : The Manufacture and Appli-
cations of Acids, Alkalies, and Salts ; founded on Dr. Knapp's Technology, 2nd [last]

Edition [wholly rewritten], with folding plates and 752 woodcuts, 3 thick vols. 8vo. cl., lOs

(p. £4. 10s) 1863-7
Vol. Ill contains a very complete list of abstracts of patent specifications (pp. 395).

14224 R [ICHARDSON] (W[igliani]) Practical Directions for the Construction and Fixing
of Sux-DiALS, with Zfolding plates and 3 diagrams, cr. 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, 2s 1889

14225 RICHARDSON (William, Greenwich Observatory) Catalogue of 7385 Stars, chiefly in the

Southern Hemisphere, prepared from Observations, 1822-6, at the Observatory at
Paramatta, N.S.W., founded by Lt.-Gen. Sir Thomas M. Brisbane, f.r.s., with front, of
Paramatta Observatory {demolished in 1855), 4to. cl., uncut (scarce), £1. 5* 1835

This important work, generally known as the ' Brisbane Catalogue ', procured for its author the Copley medal from the
Royal Society. ' Brisbane was the founder of Australian science ' (Sir John Herschel), as well as the heroeponymus of the
capital of Queensland.

The Brisbane Observatory was the first regular one established in the Southern Hemisphere.

14226 RICHE (Jean Baptists Leopold Alfred) Recherches sur le Tungstene et ses Composes :

These, 4to. (pp. 81), sewn, ivith auto, of T. L. Phipson, F.C.S., 3s Qd 1857
14227 RICHELOT (Friedrich Julius ; 'Univ. Koenigsberg) De Transformatione atque COMPU-

TATIONE INTEGRALIUM Abelianorum Primi Ordinis, 4to. (pp. 124), sewn, Zs BeroUni, 1837
14228 RICHMOND (Herbert William ; f.r.s., King's Coll., Cantab.), and Thomas STUART:

The Inflexion Conic of a Trinodal Quartic (3urve, impl. 8vo. (pp. 3), seivn. Is [1903]
14229 RICHMOND (W. D.) The Grammar of Lithography : a Practical Guide in Commercial

and Artistic Lithography, Chromolithography, Zincography, Photo-Lithography, and Litho-
graphic Machine Printing, edited and revised, with Introduction, by the Editor of ' The Printing
Times and Lithographer

'
; 2nd Edition, with woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cL, 5s 1880

With appendix containing original racipes for preparing chalks, inks, transfer-papers, etc.

14230 RICHTER (Georg Friedrich ; Univ. Leipzig) Dissertatio Geometrica de Sectionibus
in Infinitum Alternatis ; with plate, sm. 4to. (pp. 24), sewn {rare), 8s 6d Lipsite, 1712

The author's first published work, which was unknown to Poggendorff.

14231 RICHTER (M. M.) Lexikon der Kohlenstoff-Verbindungen, mit Supplement I-III,
umfassend die Litteraturzeit v. 1 Apr., 1889 bis 31. Dec, 1904, 5 vols. sq. impl. 8vo. hf. German
morocco {backs rubbed), £3. 3s (p. M. 133) Hamburg, 19U0-5

This important work, unique of its kind, is arranged according to the atomicity of carbon, from Ci to G^^j, with a Table
of Percentages, and an alphabetical Index. The text is in four languages—German, English, French, and Italian.

' Ein General-Register fur das Gesamtgebiet der organischen Chemie. . . . Das vollkommenste Werk, welches auf dem
Gebiete des Litteraturnachweises geschafl'en ist.'—iicy. d. dcutsch. rjliann. Ges.

14232 RICKETTS (Louis Davidson) The Ores of Leadville, and their Mode of Occurrence, as
illustrated in the Morning and Evening Star Mines, with Chapter on the Methods of their Ex-
traction, with 6 plates (1 coloured), roy. 4to. sewn, with author's inscr., 4s Princeton, 1883

14233 RICKETTS '(Pierre de Peyster, Co^wm6ia Co//.) Notes on Assaying and Assay Schemes ;

fifth Edition, enlarged, with 31 woodcuts, and table, 8vo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 10s Qd nett) New York, 1880

14234 [RICOTJR (Theophile)] Introduction d la Notice sur le Tube d'iNVERSiON; with 4
woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 15), unbound, 2s [1869]

The author claims priority over Paul Lechatklier in the introduction of a jet of steam into the exhaust-passage*
when reversing the locomotive engine, thus preventing the ingress of dust-laden air and the wear of brake surfaces.

14235 RIECEE (Eduard; Univ. Goettingen) Ueber die electrischen Elementargesetze, 4to.

(pp. 35), sewn, 2s <6d [Gottingen, 1875]
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14237 IMDDELL{Maj.-Gen. Charles James Buchanan, f.r.s.) Magnetical Instructions for

the Use of Portable Instruments, adapted for Magnetical Surveys and Portable Observatories,
etc., with Forms for the Registry of Magnetical and METEOROLOGICAL Observations, illus-

trated, 8vo. sewn, 3s Qd 1844

14238 RIDDLE (Edward ; f.r.a.s.. Nautical School, Greenwich Hospital) Treatise on Navi-
gation, and Nautical Astronomy, adapted to Practice and Elementary Instruction, etc., with
the Method of keeping a Sea Journal; concise and simple Rules, with their Investigations,
for FINDING the Latitude and Longitude, etc., and with all the Tables requisite in Nautical
Computations, first edition, with diagrams^ 8vo. caff {Joints a-acked, and title stamped), 6s 1824

14239 Fourth Edition, with the Rules and Examples adapted to the Nautical Almanac in
its new and improved F'orni, with diagrams, 8vo. sheep, with Greenwich Hospital stamp (binding
slightly damaged), bs 1842

' His most valuable work, forming a complete course of mathematics for sailors, and combining practice and theory in
.just proportion ; which was not usually done at that time in books of this class.'—/). -V. li.

14240 RIEM(Johannes, ^^ernujar^e (roWm^rgn) Uebereine fruhere Erscheinung des Kometen
1881 III Tebbut, ini Anschluss an die chinesischeu Annalen ; with plate, 8vo. (pp. 26), sewn,
\s 6d Gottingen, 1896

14211 RIEMANN (Georg Friedrich Bernhard, Univ. e^oWm^ren) Gesammelte Mathematische
Werke und wissenschaftlicher Nachlass, herausgegeben, unter Mitwirkung von R. Dedekind,
von H. Weber ; ivith illustrations, roy. 8vo. hf. bound, uncut, 8& (p. M. 20) Leipzig, 1876

' Like all of Uieiuann's researches, those on functions were profound and far-reaching. He laid the foundation for a
general theory of functions of a complex variable. The theory of potential, which up to that time had been used only in

mathematical physics, was applied by him to pure mathematics,'— Fro/, ('ajur!. The above contains also his celebrated
thes'iH, GnnuUagni fur eiyic allgemeine Tfworic der Functionen einer lenindertichrn comjdexen Griisse, 'which excited the
admiration of Gauss to a very unusual degree ', and his famous memoir on the hypotheses on which geometry is founded.

14242 Beitrage zur Theorie der durch die Gauss'sche Reihe F (a, ft, y, x) darstell-
BAREN Functionen, 4to. (pp. 22), sewn, 2s 6d Gottingen, 1857

14243 : Die Bewegung eines kreisformigen Ringes in einer unendlichen und incom-
PRE.SSIBELN Flussigkeit, nach dem Vortrage von B. Riemann, bearbeitet von E. Goedecker,
4to. (pp. 22), sewn, 2s ibidem, 1879

14244 Grundlagen fiir eine allgemeine Theorte der FuNCTiONEN einer ver.vnderlichen
COMPLEXEN (Jrossp:, 2. Abdruck, 4to. (pp. 32), seion, 3s6rf ib., 1867
A reprint of the author's inaugural dissertation, ' which gave rise to a new method of treating the theory of lunctions '.

-W. W.R.Ball.
14245 Ueber die Hypothesen, welche der Geometrie zu Grunde liegen, 4to. (pp. 20), sewn,

'is 6d ib., 1867
' His celebrated memoir on the hypotheses on which geometry is founded attracted general attention to the subject of

non-Euclidean geometry.'— If, W. R. Ball.

14246 Partielle Differentialgleichungen und deren Anwendung auf physikalische
Fragen, bearbeitet und herausgegeben von Karl Hattendorf ; with 46 diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf,

3s Braunschweig, 1869
14247 ZwEiTE [vermehrte] Auflage ; with 46 diagrams, 8vo. hf. cL, As ibidem, 1876
14248 Dritte Auflage ; with 46 diagrams, 8vo. boards, 5s (p. ^I. 8 sewn) ib., 1882
14249 Theorie der Arel'schen Functionen ; tvith 4 woodcuts, 4to. (pp. 55), sewn (scarce),

OS Berlin, 1857
' In multiple periodic functions it is hardly too much to say that in his memoir [.<«»»•«] in Borchardf'n Jo"nial for 1857,

ho did for the Abelian functions what Abel had done for the elliptic functions.'— H''. W. R. Ball.

14250 BIESE (Adam) : Rechnung auflf der Linien und Federn
1
auff allerley Handthierung

|

gemacht durch Adam Risen. Aufls newe durchlesen und zu recht gebracht; printed in gotljic

letter ; with curious woodcut portrait (ft. 58 {but looking much older) on title, and printer's device

at end, 16mo. hf. roan {one I. (sign. Fi) wanting, title mended and soiled, and many II. browned
and soiled) ; excessively rare, £2. \os

[col. .] gedruckt zu Leipzig
\
durch Valentin, am Ende. Typis Hiaredum Beyeri, 1605

a very rare edition, unknown to Graesue and Ebert ; while Brunet does not mention rhe work at all. Prof, de Morgan
seemingly did not know of its existence either, for he mentions no edition in his Arithmetical Books.

Owi.ig no doubt to constant thumbing, copies of any edition have now become exces.sively rare, and practically dis-

appeared from the market.
Adam Riese wa.s the Cocker of Germany, ' Nach Adam Riese ' being the exact equivalent of ' according to Cocker.' He

uses the symbol.s + and - , and, according to Ludwig Darmstaedter, tirst introduced the symbol \ for sciuare root
<attribuied by Mr. W. W. R Ball to Rudoltt).

' Er hat zu vereinigcn und zweckdienlich zu ordnen gewu.sst, was vorhanden war. Aus seiner Anordnung konnte der
Rechcnunterricht die methodischen Vorschrif ten sich bilden, welche heute als selbstverstimdlich gelten. Die Vorschrift
des Aufsteigens vom concreten Denken zuni abstrakten wird in Jcdem Rechenunterrlchte heute beachtet.; bei Riese ist

das Rechnen mit Hechenpfennigen dem mit ZifTern vorausgeschickt. Die zweite Grundregel ist die des I'bergangs vom
Einfacheren zum Zusamn;enge.setzteren, und auch diese war Riese's Rechenbuch zu entnehmen. . . . Michael Htifel

nannte .seine Aufgaben 'holdselig' und entnahm sie ihm fiir sein eigenes Werk. Andere folgten diesem Beispiele. .•.'.,

und so gait hinfort fiir einen Meist«!r der Rcchenkunst, wer Adam Riese's Rechnung nach der Liinge voUstandig durch-
gearbeitet hatte.'—Pro/. M. Cantor.

At end is an interesting old inscription :
' Ilanss Melchior Diem In Moss dem ist dass Rechen BUchlein lieb vcrrss Ihm

stilt der ist ein Dieb. Er .sey gleich Rrither Oder Knecht so ist er an den ^algen gerecht. Ano Doihin. 1G83.'

14251 BIESS (Peter Theophil ; Univ. Berlin) Uber die ANORDNUNG der Elektricitat auf LeiterN;
ivith folding copperplate, 4to. (pp. 47), sewn, 4s Qd Berlin, 1844

'Riess found the density at the middle of the edges of a cul>e to be nearly two and a half times as great as the
<lensity at the middle of a face ; while the density at a corner of a cube was more than four times as great.'—Pro/- Silvanus
Thompson, F..R.S.

14252 Uber die elektrischen Ringfiguren, 4to. (pp. 33), sewn, 2s 6d ibidem, 1861

BIGATJD (Stephen Peter, 5a??t/tan Prof. Astron., Oxon, F.R.S) Historical Essay on the

First Publication of Sir Isaac Newton's Principia (1838)—v. Newtoniana, No. 12622, ante.
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14254 BIGG- (James) Tipping and Screening Coal ; and the Surface-Plant at Kirkby
Colliery, by Thomas Gillott, m.i.c.e., with Abstract of the Discussion, edited by J. H. T.

Tudsbery, m ice., with 2 folding plates, besides woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 57), sewn, 2s 6d 1897

14255 RIGGENBACH (Albert ; Univ. Basel) Historische Studie liber die Entwicklung der

Grundbegriffe der Warmefortpflanzung [mit Literatur-Nachweis] , roy. 4to. (pp. .39), sewn.

2s Basely 1884

14256 BIGGING, The Art of, containing an Alphabetical Explanation of Terms, Directions
for the most minute Operations, and the Method of Progressive Rigging, with full and
correct Tables of the Dimensions and Quantities of every Part of the Riggings of all Ships and
Vessels ; 2ad Edition, considerably enlarged, with 11 copperplates {9 folding), 8vo. old sheep (joints

cracked), with auto. * Admiral Douglas. 1815' on flyleaf, 8s 6rf 1806
This work was unknown to Watt. There is no copy in the Library of the Institution of Naval Architects, though it

is 'particularly useful to boatswains'.

14257 BIGGS (Louis Warner, Cornell Univ.) Elementary Manual for the Chemical Labor-
atory, 8vo. cL, 3s 6d (p. 5* Qd nett) New York, 1904

142-58 BIGHI (Augusto, Univ. Bologna) , nnd Bernhsird. jyTlSSAJJ ; Univ. Perugia: Die Tele-
GRAPHIE ohne Draht ; ivith 258 illustrations, 8vo. sewn, 4.9 (p. M. 12) Braunschweig, 1903

14259 BIGNANO (Mario Massimo Duca di) De' Passaggi di Mercurio sul Disco Solare ed in

Ispecie di quello del 1832, osservato in Roma nella Specola Massimo, square 8vo. boards, or,

sewn, '2s 6d Boma, 1835

14260 BIJCKEVOBSEL ( van) Konstant auftretende secundare Maxima und Minima
in dem jahrlichen Verlauf der meteorologischen Erscheinungen, V. Abteilung; with 3

plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 14), sewn, 2s Rotterdam, 1908

14261 BIJKE (Pieter Leonard, Univ. Leijden) Iets over den Microphoon ; with 8 illustrations,

8vo. (pp. 26), sewn, 2s z. p. [c. 1878}

14262 BIOS (Oapt. Joseph de Mendoza [y]; Spanish Navy; f.r.s.) Tables for Facilitating the
Calculations of Nautical Astronomy, and particularly of the Latitude of a Ship at Sea,

from Two Altitudes of the Sun, and that of the Longitude from the Distances of the Moon from
the Sun or a Star, etc. etc., and several other Tables useful in Astronomy and Navigation, 4to.

contemporary tree-calf. Is 6d 1801
The appendix contains Tables for clearing the Lunar Distances of Refraction and Parallax, by the Hon. Henrt

Cavendish, v.r s.

' His discoveries completely changed the bases of nautical astronomy. Overwork at length told on him, and having
found in one of his tables a grave miscalculation, he shot himself at Brighton on 3 March, 1S15.'—i*. N. B.

14263 BIPPEB (William, m.i.c.e., Univ. Sheffield) Steam-Engine Theory and Practice, with 4
folding plates and 434 other illustrations, 8vo. cl., 4* 6rf (p. 9s) 1899

Containing a description of the author's Moan-Pressnre Indicator.

14264 BIQ,UET (Pierre Paul, Baron de Bonrepos) Histoire du Canal de Languedoc, redigee
sur les Pieces Authentiques conservees a la Bibliotheque Imperiale et aux Archives du Canal,
par les Descendans de Pierre-Paul PtiQUET de Bonrepos; with finely engraved front, by B.
Delvaux, containing portrait and view, and folding map on copper, 8vo. russia. Hind-tooled, g. e.

(scarce), 10* 6d 1805
The Languedoc Canal was the first important one constructed (between 1607 and 1081) in France, and connected the

Bay of Biscay with the Mediterranean ; thus avoiding the long detour by the Strait of Gibraltar. ' It proved the proto-
type of the modern ship-canal, though, as its d»>pth is only (i^ feet, it is not adapted for vessels above 100 tons. The
Gironde and the Garonne give access up to Toulouse; and from this point, the Languedoc Canal, or Canal des deuxMers,
148 miles long, rises gradually by locks to a summit level of fiOO feet at Naurouse, and then descends in a similar manner
to Xarbonne on the Gulf of Lyons, the number of locks being 119.'— Prof- L. F. Vrrnon-Harcourt.

14265 BISTENPABT (Friedrich Wilhelm; Chile Observatory) Uber Differentialreduktion
vom scheinbaren auf den mittleren Ort, mit besonderer IBeriicksichtigung der Kometen- und
Planetenbeobachtungen, 4to. (pp, 10), sew7i, ivith inscr. to A. M. W. Downing, F.R.S. , 2s

Berlin, 1902
14266 Normalaquinoktien fitr Sternkataloge, 8vo. (pp. 14:), sewn, with inscr. to A. M. W.

Douming, F.R.S., \s Qd Leipzig, 1906
14287 —; Untersuchungen ilber die Constante der Pracession und die Bewegung der Sonne

im Fixsternsysteme ; ivith folding plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 96), sewn, with inscr. to A. M. W. Downing,
F.R.S., 4s

'

Karlsruhe, 1892
'Fre.sh precautions of refinement were introduced into the treatment of the subject [the sun's motion] by Ristenpart

(.s-wpn/), Kapteyn, N*ewcomb, and Porter, who ably availed themselves of the copious materials accumulated before the
close of the century. —M/.s>- Aqnc>i M. Gierke.

14268 BITCHIE (Archibald Tucker) The Creation: the Earth's Formation on Dynamical
Principles, in Accordance with the Mosaic Record and the Latest Scientific Discoveries;
5th Edition, revised and considerably abridged by the Author, thick 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 7s 6d (p. I85) 1874

Tlie author's great contribution to the reconciliation of religion and science is that, ' on the authority of the Immutable
word of God, from which, assisted by the discoveries of science, there can be derived the necessary data to prove, during
the period called in scripture ' the beginning ', the earth had, in reality, no diurnal rotation around its a-xia.'—Introduction.

14269 BITCHIE (Bobert, a.i.c.e.) Railways: their Rise, Progress, and Construction, with
Remarks on Railway Accidents, and Proposals for their Prevention, 64 woodcuts, post 8vo. cl.

(SCARCE), 8s 6c? 1846
Interesting as having been published dui'lng the height of the Railway Mania. ' Parliament, during the recent session,

has with very great liberality passed bills for railways to the enormous extent of 2S4I miles, with a capital of £44,3-22,235.'
It deals judiciously with the strange 'atmospheric' fallacy, and with the happy-go-lucky railway accidents of the

time, of which many queer examples are given.

14270 Treatise on A^entilation, Natural and Artificial, ivith 7 plates and 3') woodcuts, 8vo.
cl., ds 6d 1862

Describing the various devices employed from Egyptian times to the date of publlcatioa.



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 715

14272 RITCHIE (William, f.r.s. ; Prof. Nat. Philosophy, Univ. London) On the Elasticity of
Threads of Glass, with some of the most useful Applications of this Property to Torsion
Balances, with 2 woodcuts, 4to. (pp. 8), seion, 2s 6d 1830

14273 Experimental Researches in Voltaic Electricity and Electro-Magnetism,
with plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 20), seivn, with inscr. to William Scoreshy, D.D., F.R S„ 3* 6rf 1832

14274 B.ITSEBT (Eduard, Darmstadt) Untersuchungen iiber das Ranzigwerden der Fette.
Inaugural Dissertation, roy. 8vo. (pp. 48), sewn, 2s Berlin [1890]

Including an historical introduction (pp. 11),

14275 RITT (Georges) Problemes d'Application de I'Algebre a la Geometrie, avec les Solu-
tions developpees ; un'th 17 folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf, 2s 6d 1836-7

14276 BITTER (August, Aache7i) Elementary Theory and Calculation of Iron Bridges and
Roofs, translated from the third German Edition by H. R. Sankey, with 502 diagra.ns, 8vo. cl.

{o. p.), 6s (p. 1 5s) 1879
' Advocating the use of the ' Method of Moments ' in calculating the stresses in bridges and roofs.'—TranshUor's Preface.

14277 BITTER (Franz) Speculum Solis, das ist : Sonnen-Spiegel, oder kunststandiger, leichter

und grumlrichtiger Bericht von den Sonnenuhren, und was denselbigen angeluiret ; nunmehr
mit dem dritten Theil, allerhand neuer Erfindungen vermehret durch einen Liebhaber dess
Studii Mathematici ; with engraved title, and numerous woodcuts, sm. 4to. hf. crimson Levant
morocco extra [stamp on title, and 2 II. slightly water-stained, otherwise A FINE COPY), £1. 10*

Niirnberg, 1652
Best edition of the work, which was unknown to PoggendorfTand Graesse. It first contains 3 i)arts, and was republished

in ItttX). The original edition, comprising the lirst 2 parts only, appeared in l(M)0-n. Thi- last part contains some curious
conceits on sun-dials, including one sounding all hours by either exploding a charge of gunpowder by means of a burning-
glass, or by sound caused by steam generated by thii same means ; also how to make a sun-dial out of a snn-Hower, etc. etc.

14278 RITTER (Johann Wilhelm) Die Physik als Kunst : ein Versuch, die Tendenz der Physik
aus ihrer Geschiehte zu deuten, 8vo. sewn, 2s iid Miinchen, 1806
Titp author was the discoverer of the ultra-violet spectrum, and the first to promote the chemical theory of galvanism.

14279 RITTER (Wilhelm, Zurich) Die elastische Linie und ihre Anwendung auf den continuir-

lichen Balken, 2. giinzlich umgearbeitete AuHage ; with folding plate, and 12 woodcuts'. Der
elastiche Bogen, berechnet mit Hiilfe der graphischen Statik ; with 2 plates and 20 diagrams
-2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, hf calf, 2s M Ziirich, 1883-6

14280 Die Statik der Tunnelgewolbe ; with 2 folding plates, and 17 diaarams, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 66). sewn, 2s
'

' Berlin, 1879
14281 RIVA [hie a RIPA] (Ludovicus, astronomi(C ac meteorologice in Gymnasio Patavino pro-

fessor) Miscellanea [viz. : de Meteoro Ignito, etc. : de Vi Vaporum in Hygrometris Dissertatio

Geometrico-Mechanica : Demonstrationes Theorematum ad Quadraturas spectantium, etc. etc.]

;

with plate and vignettes on copper, 4to. sevm, with auto. * F[rancis] Maseres [F.R.S.]. Feb : 2,
1759 ' on title, Is 6rf Venetiis, 1725

Rare, and unknown to Poggendorff, Brunet, or Graesse.

14282 RIVARD (Dominique Fran9ois, Univ. Paris) Abrege des i'^lemens de Mathematiques,
6*^ Edition, revue et augrnentee par I'Auteur ; with 6 folding plates, 8vo. old calf qilt, 3s 1765

14283 Traite de Gnomonique, ou de I'Art de faire des'Cadrans, premiere edition ; ivith 4
folding plates, 8vo. old calf gilt, 10s 6d 1V41

A work still valued, which superseded Ozanam's. It was recommended by Montucla.

14284 Traite de la Sphere et du Calendrier, 6^ Edition, augrnentee par Jerome de
LalaNDE [f.r.s.] ; with 3 folding plates, 8vo. old tree-calf gilt, 5s 1804

14285 ROADS and RAILROADS, Vehicles, and Modes of Travelling, of Ancient and Modern
Countries : with Accounts of Bridges, Tunnels, and Canals, in various Parts of the World, with

plates and numerous smaller woodcuts by J. W. Whymper, R.L, etc., post 8vo. cL, uncut {scarce),

15s J. W. Parker, 1839
Pp. 2<)2-340 deal with railways, and contain interesting railway views and scenes. A special chapter is devoted to the

Liverpool and Manchester Railway.

14286 ROBERT (Henri, horloger de la Marine de V Etat) Usage du Tableau des LONGUEURS du
Pendule, donnant les Quantites dont il faut I'allonger ou le raccourcir pour rc^gler le Mouvement
auquel il est appliqu6; with folding table, 8vo. (pp. 4t, sewn. Is 6rf *• <i'

14287 ROBERT (Louis, ingenieur-cenologue, Reims) Les ViNS MOUSSEUX : Manuel pratique donnant
des Methodes rationelles, suivi d'une Etude sur la Degustation des ViNS ; with 53 woodcuts,

cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d 1897

142S8 ROBERTS (Charles, f.r.c.s.) The Naturalists' Diary: a Day-Book of Meteorology,
Phenology, and Rural Biology, rvith coloured folding map, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6rf [1886]

14289 ROBERTS .Michael, Erasmus Smith's Prof. Math., t.c.d.) Tract on the Addition of

Elliptic and Hyper-Elliptic Integrals, 8vo. cl. (scarce), 3* Qd Dublin, 1871
' In it is constructed a trigonometry of hyperelliptic functions analogous to that of elliptic functions. Roberts was

the discoverer of many striking and beautiful properties of geodesic lines of curvature ou the ellipsoil, and in particular

concerning their relations to umbilics.'— L*. X. li.

14290 ROBERTS (Ralph Augustus, t.c.d. ) Collection of Examples on the Analytic Geometry
of Plane Conics, with some Examples on Sphero-Conics, cr. 8vo. cl., with Prof. H. W. Lloyd
Tanner's bookplate, 2s ed (p. 5s) Dublin, 1884

'I believe that either the examples themselves, or the methods of their solution, are to a great extent original.'—

Prejocc.

14291 Treatise on the Integral Calculus, Part I (all pub.): Elementary Account of

Elliptic Integrals, and Applications to FlaheCvryes, withU diagrams, i^stSvo. cl. {o.p.),

with bookplate of Prof Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., 5s 6rf (p. 10* 6rf) ibidem, 1887
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14293 ROBERTS (E.) Famous Chemists [from G. E. Stahl to Victor Meyer], or. 8vo. c/., 2* 1911

14294 ROBERTS (H. A.) Treatise on Elementary Dynamics, dealing with Relative Motion
mainly in Two Dimensions, with numerous diagrams, cr. 8vo. cL, 2s Qd (p. 4* M) 1900

14295 ROBERTS (Isaac, f.r.s.) Photographs of the Nebulae in the Pleiades, of Stars in the

Surrounding Regions and of Spurious Nebulosity, with plate, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, Is Qd 1898

14296 Selection of Photographs of Stars, Star-Clusters, and Nebula, with Informa-
tion concerning the Instruments and the Methods employed in the Pursuit of Celestial Photo-
graphy, ivith 5S collotype platesfrom photogro.phs taken by the author ivith his 20" Reflector^ roy.

4to. cl. (scarce), £2. 25 1894
• Presented to Adam Sedgwick, M.A., f.r.s. with compliments of the author, Isaac Roberts, June 1894'.

—

Inscr. on
note paper.

' In March, 1885, Sir Howard Grubb mounted for Dr. Isaac Roberts, at Maghull, near Liverpool (his observatory has
since been transferred to Crowborough in Sussex), a silver-on-glass reflector of 20" aperture, constructed expressly for use
in celestial photography. A series of nebula-pictures, obtained with this fine instrument, have proved highly instructive

both as to the structure and extent of these wonderful objects ; above all one of the great Andromeda nebula.'

—

MUs
Agnc.^ M. Gierke.

' With a view of obtaining very prolonged exposures, Roberts spared no trouble or expensft in providing his telescope
with an exceedingly perfect driving-clock, and at length Grubb succeeded in supplying him with one, electrically controlled,

which met his requirements. With this Roberts has made successful exposures, even 4 hours in length, with astonishing
results, particularly in respect to nebulaj. The Pleiades have been shown to present an almost continuous mass of

nebulous matter ; the great Orion nebula has been traced far beyond the old limits, whilst the Andromeda nebula, ' novr
for the first time shown in an intelligible form *, has proved to be a vast Saturniform body. ... A single plate exi>osed on
a region in Cygnus has shown more than 1(5,003 stars ; whilst the spiral nebula in Canes Venatici has been depicted with
most wonderful distinctness.'

—

G. F. Chambers, F.R.A.S.

14297 : William Herschel's 52 Observed Nebulous Regions, compared with I. R.'s Photo-
graphs, with 2 plates, 8vo. (pp. 9), sewti, Is Hd 1902

14298 ROBERTS (Samuel, f.r.s. ; p.l.m.s.) On certain Tetrahedra specially related to Four
Spheres meeting in a Point, 8vo. (pp. 4), sewn, \s [1878]

14299 On the Mechanical Description of some Species of Circular Curves of the Third
and Fourth Degrees, with plate, 8vo. (pp. 12), unbound, Is 6d 1869

With a Paper ' Ou the Generalization of the Theory of Polars,' by W. K. Clifford, f r.s. (pp. 4).

14300 On the Motion of a Plane under certain Conditions, ivith diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 33),

sewn, 2? [1871]
14301 Note on the Expression of the Length of the Arc of a Cartesian by Elliptic

Functions, 8vo. (pp. 4), unbound. Is
"

[1873]
14302 Note on Normals and the Surface of Centres of an Algebraical Surface, 8vo. (pp. 6),

seum. Is 6d [1873]
14303 Note on the Pluckerian Characteristics of Epi- and Hypo-Trochoids and Allied

Curves, 8vo. (pp. 4), unbound. Is [1873]
14304 Note on the Symmetrical Expression of the Constants in the Equations of

Algebraical Curves, 8vo. (pp. 8), unbojind, \sQd
,

1856
14305 Sur I'Ordre des Conditions de la Coexistence des Equations Alg^briques a

Plusieurs Variables, 4to. (pp. 14), sewn, \s i^d [1867]
14306 On the Order of certain Systems of Algebraical Equations, 8vo. (pp. 13), unbound,

2s [1867]
With a Paper ' On a General Theory of Anharmonics,' by W. K. Clifford, f.r s. (pp. 6).

14307 On the Order and Singularities of the Parallel of an Algebraical Curve, 8vo.

(pp. 12), sewn. Is 6s . [1871]
14308 On the Ovals of Descartes, with diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 21), sewn, is 6d [1870]
14309 On Parallel Surfaces, 8vo. (pp. 20)', sewn. Is Gd [1873]
14310 On the Parallel Surfaces of Conicoids and Conics, 8vo. (pp. 35), sewn, 2s [1872]
14311 On the Parallel Surfaces of Developables and Curves of Double Curvature,

8vo. (pp. 5), unbound, Is [1874]
14312 On the Pedals of Conic Sections, with 2 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn. Is 6d [1870]
14313 Sur le 25^ Problems du 5® Livre de Diophante et la Solution par Fermat, roy.

Svo. (pp. 7), sewn. Is 6d [Nancy, 1888]
14314 On Professor Cremona's Transformation between Two Planes, and Tables

relating thereto, 8vo. (pp. 19), sewn. Is Qd [1872]
14315 On a Simplified Method of Obtaining the Order of Algebraical Conditions, 8vo.

(pp. 12), sewn. Is 6d [1875]
14316 On Three-Bar Motion in Plane Space, with diagrams, Svo. (pp. 10), sewn. Is 6d

[1876]
14317 On the Transformation of Coordinates, 8vo. (pp. 23), seivn, Is 6d [Cambridge, 1857]
14318 ROBERTS (W. H.) The Scottish Ale-Brewer : a Practical Treatise, with a Simplified

Process of Sparging, and the Method of conducting Slow Fermentation : containing also Four
Tables of Original Gravities and Attenuations, etc. etc., first edition, with woodcuts, 8vo. cl.,

6s 6d Edin., 1837
' Scotch Ale deservedly held, as it still holds, the fir.st[? strongest] rank amongst fermented liquors of British manufacture.'

14319 Third Edition : The Scottish Ale-Brewer and Practical Maltster . . . with the Method
in the Making and Managing of India Pale Ale, and Supplement on the Relative Value of Malt
and Sugar, ivith woodcuts, Svo. cl., 7s 6d ibidem, 1847

14320 ROBERTS (William Ralph Westropp, pr., t.c.b.) On the Reduction of an Integral,
8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, with author's inscr. and MS. notes [only 50 copies privately printed). Is 6rf

Dublin, 1900
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14322 B.OBEB.TS-AUSTEN (Sir William Chandler, f.r.s., Royal Mint) Alloys Research
Committee : Second Report, with 5 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 36), sewn, Is 6^/ [1893]

14323 : Fourth Report, with 16 plates, Svo. (pp.70), sewn, 3s ed [1897]
14324 : Fifth [and Last] Report (Steel), with 22 photcmicrographic plates and

6 other illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 68), sewn. As 6rf [1899]
TJiis report is of especial importance on fractures of steel rails.
' The work of alloys-research he initiated is now carried on at the National Physical Laboratory. The practical value

of these labours led the council of tho Institution of Mechanical Enjiineers to enrol him an honorary life member.'—7>..V.£.

14325 Canada's Metals : a Lecture at the Toronto Meeting of the British Association, with
6 plates and coloured map, Svo. cL, with author's inscr., 2s 1898

14;i26 Cantor Lectures on Alloys, with 40 illustrations, roy. ^wo. sewn, with author's inscr.

^

2s 6d 1893
14;i27 Cantor Lectures on Alloys used for Coinage, with 2 plates ofancient gold and silver

trial-plates, and woodcuts, roy. Svo. sewn, 2s 6d 1884
1432S On Certain Properties common to Fluids and Solid Metals, with 14 woodcuts,

inipl. Svo. sewn. Is 6d 1886
14329 On the Diffusion of Metals: Bakerian Lecture, with 2 plates, and 7 illustrations, roy.

4to. (pp. 33), sewn, with authors inscr., 2s 6d 1896
l4;«o The Extraction of Nickel from its Ores by the Mond Process, with folding plate

and 3 other illustrations, Svo. (pp. 18), sewn, 2s 1898
A description of Ludwig 3Iond's process lor manufacturing pure nickel (v. No. 11993 ante).

14;^.Si On the Hardening and Tempering of Steel : a Lecture, with 11 woodcuts, impl. Svo.

(pp. 51), sewn, with author's inscr., 2s %d 1889
14332 Note on the Experimental Illustration of the Expansion of Palladium attending

the Formation of its Alloy with Hydrogenium, \oith woodcut, Svo. (pp. 3), seivn^ vnth inscr. to

Prof a; Story.Maskelyne, F.R.S., \s 6d 1869
14333 Presidential Address to the Iron and Steel Institute, Svo. (pp. 28), sewn, ]s6d 1900
14334 The Rarer Metals and their Alloys, with plate and 8 woodcuts, Svo. (pp. 35), sewn,

with author's inscr., 2s 181)5

14335 ROBERTSON (Abraham, d.d., f.r.s., SavUian Prof. Geometry, Oxon.) The Binomial
Theorem demonstrated by the Principles of Multiplication, 4to. (pp. 24 >, sewn, 4s 6d 1795

Added are :—Experiments and Observations to inve.stigate the Nature of a Kind of Steel called Wootz, etc. etc., by
Gkoroe Pkarson, M.D., K.R.s. (pp. 2.^)) ; On Welding Cast Sieel, by Sir Tbomas Frankland (pp. 2).

14336 Sectionum Conicarum Libri VII ; accedit Tractatus de Sectionibus Conicis, et de
Scriptoribus qui earum Doctrinam tradiderunt ; with 45 folding plates, 4to. cl., 6s 6d Oxonii, 1792

' His chief work, with an exhaustive survey of the history of the study.'— 1>. N. B.

14337 ROBERTSON (C, M.D., Deputy Surgeon-Gen., I.M.D.) Modern Geography and the
Copehnican Hypothesis, with 2 plates, and diagrams, Svo. boards, 2s 6d Stirling, 1908

Iiiteiuled to show the fallacy of the Copernican Svstem. The author published another geoctntric work in 1897 :
' Is

the Earth a Planet ' (v. No. -1038, ante).

14338 ROBERTSON (John, f.r.s., Librarian to the Royal Society) Treatise of such MATHEMATICAL
Instruments, as are usually put into a Portable Case, with Account of the Authors who have
treated on the Proportional Compasses and Sector, first edition, with 1 folding plates, Svo.

contemporary calf, with fine armorial bookplate of Sir Robert Throckmorton, Bart., Qs 1747
14339 Another Copy, old calf {joints cracked), 5s
14340 Second Edition, with many Additions, and Appendi.v of the Description and L^se of

Gunner's Callipers, unth 9 folding plates, Svo. old calf {back damaged), Qs 6rf 1757
14;M1 Third Edition, with the Description of, and Precepts for the Delineation of, Ship-Guns

and Sea Mortars, and brief Account of Authors who have wrote on the ProportioNj^l
Compasses and Sector, with \2 folding plates, Svo. contemporary sheep {cracked), Ss 1775

The introduction of the above editions contains an interesting hi-storical account of inventors of mathematical
instruments.

According to Chasles, Robertson was the first to discover the theorem that in stereographic projection the angle
l>etween two circles of the sphere equals the angle between the two circles on projection.

14342 ROBERTSON (P., Naval Instructor II. M.S. Excellent) The Theory and Practice of Great
Circle Sailing under one General Rule, with Examples, Svo. (pp. 24), seum, 2s 1855

14343 ROBINET (Stephano) Procede pour le Battage des COCONS, ou Moyen dobtenir des Cocons
le plus de Soie possible, Svo. (pp. 28), sewn, 2s 6d 1843

14.344 Recherches sur la Production de la Soie eu France, VI® M^moire: Nouvelles

p]tudes sur le Cocon, Svo. (pp. 81), sewn, 3s 6d 1856

14345 ROBINS (Benjamin, f.r.s.. Engineer General to U. E. I. C.) Mathematical Tracts,
published [with LiFE (pp. 42)] by JAMES WiLSON, M.D., ivith 3 plates and diagrams, 2 vols. Svo.

old calfgilt {Joints of v. I cracked) ; very rare, £1 . 10* 1761
Contents :— I. New Principles of Gunnery, with several subsequent Discourses on the same Subject, the greatest Part

never before printed [inchuling thr invintum of the JkiUistlc Pendulum]. II. Discourse on the Methods of Fluxions, and of

Prime and Ultimate Ratios, with other Miscellaneous Pieces.
' Robins wa.s one of the most accurate and elegant mathematical writ*<rs that our language can boast of; and he made

more real improvements in artillery, the flight and the resistance of projectiles, than all the preceding writers on that

subject.'— Z>r. Charles Hutton, F.RS.
Uis Discoursf on . . . Flnrions (v. II) is a reply to Bp. Berkeley's Analyst (v. Nos. 347 and G144-.'), anti-), and 'a very

clear, neat, and elegant performance ' {Dr. Hutton). He was an unsuccessful competitor for the professorship of fortification

and gunnery at R.M.A. Woolwich against John Muller (.Vos. 12268-73 aj(/e}, whose powerful influence secured him the

position. Robins's work on gunnery is said to have been due to this disappointment, 'as he wanted to show to the

world, what sort of man he was that they had rejected.'— F". Nos. 4044-5 anti-.

14346 ROBINS (Edward Cookworthy, f.s.a., f.r.i.b.a.) On the Ventilation and Warming of

Chemical Laboratories and Applied Science Schools generally, Svo. (pp. 14), sewn, Is 6d 1885
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ROBINSON (Bryan, m.d., t.c.d.) A Dissertation on the Aether of Sir Isaac Newton

(1747)—V. Newtoniana, No. 12628, ante.

14348 ROBINSON (Charles Stanley), and Humphrey Owen JONES: Complex Thio-Oxalates,
8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, Is 1912

14349 ROBINSON (H. O. and Albert) ACCOUNT of some recent Improvements in the System of

Navigating the Ganges by Iron Steam Vessels, with 8 plates of steainhoats and machinery

,

old native boat, and chart {5 folding), Svo. cl. {scarce), \Qs 6d 1848
An attempt to quicken Indian travel up country between Calcutta and Allahabad when the railway system was still

a dreaui.

14350 ROBINSON (Harry Perry) The Elements of a Pictorial Photograph, ivith numerous
illustrations by the Author, Svo. hf. buckram, 2s 6d Bradford, 1896

14351 Letters on Landscape Photography, with woodcuts, 12mo. sewn. Is 1888

14352 Pictorial Effect in Photography: Hints on Composition and Chiaroscuro for Photo-

jzraphers ; 2nd Edition, ivith woodcuts, 12mo. seirn, 2s 6d 1879

14353 Picture Making in Photography, with 4 plates, and woodcuts, 12mo. sewn, 2s 1884

14354 Second Edition, with Chapters on Instantaneous Piiotography and the Persistence of

Vision and Naturalistic Photography, with 2 plates and woodcuts, cr. Svo. cl., 2s Qd 1889

14355 The Studio : and what to do in it, with woodcuts, 12mo. sewn, 2s 1885

14356 ROBINSON (Henry, M.I.C.E., A'iMj^'s Coll., London) Hydraulic Power and Hydraulic
Machinery ; 2nd Edition, enlarged, wi^h Q^ plates {mostly folding), and 50 smaller illustrations,

Svo. cl., 8s 6d (p. £1. 146)
'

1893
Dedicated to the late Lird Armstrons, under whom Professor Robinson first worked,

14357 Sewage Disposal ; for the Guidance of Sanitary Authorities; 2nd Edition, post 8vo.

cl.,2s6d{p. 5s) 1882

14358 Sewerage and Sewage Disposal, with folding diagram, Svo. cl. {o. p.), 4s (p. 12s Qd) 1896

14359 ROBINSON (John, m.i.m.e.) On Giffard's Injector for Feeding Steam Boilers (Sup-

plementary Paper), Svo. (pp. 9), seicn. \s Qd Birmingham, 1860
W^ritten at tlie time when Mr. Giffard's paradoxical invention was just coming into use.

14360 ROBINSON (Thomas RoniBey ; t.c.b.. Prebendary of St. Patrick's; F.R.S.) DESCRIPTION
of an Improved Anemometer for registering the Direction of the Wind, and the Space which it

tiaverses in given Intervals of Time, ivith plate and 2 woodcuts, 4to. (pp. 24), sewn, 4s 6d
[Dublin, 1850]

Describing the author's invention of the cup anemometer, which now forms part of every Meteorological Observatory.

14361 On the Determination of the Constants of the Cup Anemometer by Experiments
with a Whirling Machine, Part II, roy. 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, with inscr. to Prof. A. S. Herschel,
F.R.S.,2s6d

^ If ./

^ggQ
Written at the ripe age of SS.

14362 Places of One Thousand Stars op,served at the Armagh Observatory, 4to. (pp.
32), unbound, 2s 1878

14363 On the Relation between the Temperature of Metallic Conductors, and their
Resistance to Electric Currents, with 3 woodcuts, 4to. (pp. 24), seivn, 3s Qd [Dublin,] 1848

14364 . Second Armagh Catalogue of 3300 Stars for the Epoch 1875, deduced from
Observations made at the Armagh Observatory, 1859-83, under the Direction of, and prepared
for Publication by J. L. E. Dreyer, f.r.A.S., roy. Svo. cL, 4s ibidem, 1886

14365 On Spectra of Electric Light, as modified by the Nature of the Electrodes and the
Media of Discharge, 4to. (pp. 48), sewn, ivith inscr. to the Abbe Moigno {shorn), 3s 6rf 1862

14366 ROBISON (John, f.r.s.e., Prof. Natural Philos., Univ. Edin.) Elements of Mechanical
Philosophy, Vol. I (all published) : Dynamics and Astronomy, with 22 plates, thick Svo.
calf, 5s Edin., 1804

• MissC. Baily presented by her affectionate Uncle [Francis Baily, f.r.s.1. Jane 9. 1838.'—rnscr. on flyleaf.

14367 —

^

On the Motion of Light, as af!ected by Refracting and Reflecting Substances, which are
also in Motion, with plate, 4to. (pp. 31), sewn, ivith inscr. to Dr. Nevil Maskelyne, pr., F.R.S. {as
beloiv), 6s ed

'

ibidem, 1788
'To the Hev<i. D'-. Maskelyne Astr>-. Royal from his most obedt hbK' Servtthe Anther.'—Jjiscr. on title.

Treating of the aberration o' light while passing through the telescope tube, and on Boscovich's water telescope.

14368 System of Mechanical Philosophy, with JSotes by Sir David Brewster, f.r.s.,

with 50folding folates, 4 thick vols. Svo. hf cl., uncut, 12s Qd ib., 1822
14369 Another Copy, with the Plates bound separately, 5 vols., boards, uncut, Us 6d
14370 Another Copy, 5 vols., hf. calf {Plates in cl.). Us

Consisting of reprints of papers contributed to the Transactions of the Royal Society of Edinburgh, and articles in the
Encijclopecha lirltannica. The article on the steam engine in v. II was revised and enlarged by James Watt, the author's
friend who acknowledged that Robison suggested to liim the application of the steam engine to locomotion in 1750.

Watt kept Robison informed of all his later inventions, and Robison's evidence proved afterwards of groat service in
defending Watt's patent against infringement before a court of law in 1796. . . . In 1769 Robison anticipated Meyer in the
important electrical discovery that the law offeree is very nearly or exactly in inverse square.'—1>. N. B.

'Exhibiting a more complete view of the modern improvements of physical science than has ever before been in
the possession of the British public, and displaying such a combination of acquired knowledge with original power
of reasoning as has fallen to the lot of a very few of the most favoured of mankind.'— Dr. Thorms Young, F.R.S.

One of the greatest mathematical philosophers of his age,'—S/r Janm Macldntosh.
14371 , Biographical Account of, by John Playfair, f.r.s., 4to. (pp. 47), sewn, with author's

inscr. to Thomas Allan, F.R.S., Zs Qd [ib ,] 1815
14372 ROBISON (Robert), and Frederic Stanley KIPPING; f.r.s.: Organic Derivatives

of Silicon : Part V : Benzylethylsilicone, Dibenzylsilicon, and other Benzyl and Benzylethyl
Derivatives of Silicane, Svo. (pp. 18), sewn. Is Qd . 1908
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14374 ROBSON (John Henry, pr.. Downing Coll.) Solutions of the Examination Papers in

Algebra, Mensuration, and the Theory and Use of Logarithms, set for Entrance to the
Royal Military College, Sandhurst, 1S80-8, cr. 8vo. cL, 2s Qd [1889]

14375 BOBSON (Joseph) The British Mars: containing several Schemes and Inventions, to be
practised by Land or Sea against the Enemies of Gt. Britain, shewing more plainly the great
Advantagfe Britain has over other Nations by being Masters at Sea, with Appendix of a
Scheme for Manning the British Navy, with less (Grievance to the Subject, etc. etc., 11 folding
plates, 8vo. hf. bound (title trimmed) ; rare, 125 6^/ 1763

' Tlie best work on the art of war, next to Bobadil.'—H^uf^ The author was surveyor and supervisor of buildings to
the Hudson's Bay Co. He is not included in 1>. N. B. The work was apparently unknown to Lowndes.

14376 BOBSON (Philip W.) Power Gas Producers : their Design and Application, with 105
illustrations [including 2 folding plates), 8vo. cl., Qs (p. 10* 6d nett) 1908

14377 ROCH (Gustav) Anwendung der Potentialausdrucke auf die Theorie der MOLEKULAR-
physischen Fernewirkungen und der Bewegung der Electricitat in Leitern, 4to. (pp. 28),

sewn, 2s Qd Gottingen, \^%2
Treating the subject mathematically.

14378 BOCHE (Edouard Albert: Univ. Montpellier) Theses de Physique Mathematique et

d'AsTRONOMiE, 4to. (pp. 47), sevm, 2s %d Montpellier, 1844
Containing : Sur la Distribution de la Chaleur dans une Sphire : Sur la Figure des Planctes.

14370 ROCHEMOKE (Fran9ois Comte de) De Geometri/K Sublimioris Theoria, et Usu de
Sph.era Armillari atque Instrumentorum Geometricorum Praxi in Altimetria, Geodsesia,

et Architectura publica Exercitatio, in qua selectas Propositiones ad audientiuni Libitum evolvit,

demonstrat Ditticultatibus Proponendis Besponsurus; wiih Opiates, 4to.(pp. 40), icitw, bsRomre, 1769
' In plauetario syslemate, vel sol circa terram in ecliptica moveatur, vel tellus circa solem in systemate Copernicano,

corporis nioti phanotnena explicari non possunt, nisi motus orbita sit ellipsis.'— P. U">.

14380 B0GQT7ES (X.) Lea Industries de la Conservation des Aliments; Prefaces par
P. BrouaRDEL et A. Muntz ; with 111 illustrations, 8vo. cl. (cover stained), 6s 6d (p. F. 15

nett) 1906
14381 BODGEB (James Wyllie), and William WATSON ; f.r.s., Jioy. Coll. of Science: On the

Magnetic Rotation on the Plane of Polarization of Light in Liquids, Part I : Carbon
IJisuLPiiiDE and Water, with illustrations, roy. 4to. (pp. 35), sewn, 2s 1895

14382 BODBIGUES de PASSOS (Joaquim Antonio, ingenieur civil) THiiSE d'ASTRONOMiE pour
le Doctorat es Sciences Matheinati<iues, 4to. (pp. 42), sewn, 2s 1853

1438.S BODWELL (George F., f.r.a.s., f.c.s.) The Birth of Chemistry, with portrait of John
MayOH', and 24 woodcutsfrom old prints, etc., cr. 8vo. cl. [scarce), 6s 1874

An iiiterestint; introduction to the history of chemistry to the time of Lavoisier, Priestley, and Scheele.

14384 On the Effects of Heat on certain Haloid Compounds of Silver, Mercury, Lead,
and Copper, ii-ith plate and 11 woodcuts, roy. 4to. (pp. 44), sewn, with inscr. to Prof. A. S.

Herschel, F.R.S., 3s 6d 1882
14385 BOECHLING (Herman Alfred, m.i.c.e.) Sewer Gas and its Influence on Health, vnth

3 foldino plates, and other illustrations, 8vo. cl., 2s Qd (p. 5s) [1898]

14386 BOEDDEB (O. C.) Die elektrotechnischen Einrichtungen moderner Schiffe; unth
2 plates and 222 illustrations^ impl. 8vo. seivn, 4* 6fl? (p. M. 8.60) Wiesbaden, 1903

Including wireless telej^raphy installations on shipboard.

14387 BOEBDANSZ (B.) Das gezogene vierpfundige Feldgeschutz ; with \ folding plates

(3 coloured), 8vo. cl., 3s Berlin, 1865
14388 BOGEBS (Samuel Baldwyn, NantuGlo) Elementary Treatise on Iron Metallurgy,

up to the Manufacture of Puddled Bars, built upon the Atomic System of Philosophy, etc., com-
prising Suprgestions relative to important Improvements in the Manufacture of Iron and Steel, and
the Conduct of extensive Iron Works, with Analytical Tables of Iron-Making Materials, 20 plates

[2 folding), 8vo. (pp. 556), cl. [scarce), 9s (p. £1. 5s) 1858
Containing an interestinp account of the author's invention of iron bottoms to puddling furnaces, which is extensively

quoted in Dr. Percy's ' Metallurgy of Iron and Steel '. According to the latter the author ' died in absolute penury at the

age of 85
'

.

14389 BOGEBS (Thomas, Engineer and Light House Builder) Documents relating to Portdyn-
llaen Harbour, Caernarvonshire, with a View to its Improvement for the better Security of

Trade, and a shorter and .safer Communication between Ireland and ENGLAND, with 3 folding
copperplates, 12mo. (pp. 51), sewn, 6s Dublin, 1807

Porthdinlleyn, midway between Holyhead and Fishguard, nearly cut them both out as the mail-port for Dublin ; but
when railways were made the impossibility of getting one across the transverse mountain- chains of Central Wales spoilt

its* chance for ever

14390 BOGEBS (WiUiam A. ; Harvard College Observatory) COMPARISON of the Harvard College
Observatory Catalogue of Stars for 1875.0, with the Fundamental Systems of Auwers,
Safford, Boss, and Newcomb, 4to. (pp. 40), seion, 3s Cambridge [Mass.], 1882

14391 , and Clement Henry SfcLEOD, McGill Univ. : The Longitude of the McGill
College Observatory. 4to. (pp. 67), sewn, 2s 6d Montreal, 1886

14392 , and Anna WINLOCK: Catalogue of 130 Polar Stars for the Epoch of 1875.0,

resulting from all the available Observations made Ijetween 1860 and 1885, and reduced to the

System of the Catalogue of Publication XIV. of the Astrouomische Gesellschaft, 4to. (pp. 73),

sewn. 3s [Cambridge, Mass., 1886]

14393 BOHDE (Gen.-Major Johann Philipp v. ; Prussian Army) Mathematische Abiiand-
lungen. I. Ueber das BALLISTISCHE Problem. II. Ueber die Aenderungen der Elements,
der Planeten- und Cometenbahnen in einem widcrstehendeu Mittel. 4to. (pp. 52), sewn, 3s 6d

Potsdam, 1797
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14395 BOGET (Peter Mark, m.d., f.r.s. ; author of ' Thesaurus of English Words and Phrases'),

Description of the New Sliding Rule of Involution invented by, with Instructions for

Using it, made by John Rooker, 8vo. (pp. 11), sewn [scarce), Is 6d 1828
The inventor's own copy, with a few MS. corrections. ' In 1S14 he had contrived a slidin<r rule, so graduated as to be a

measure of the powers of numbers, in the same manner as the scale of Gunter was a measure of their ratios. It is a logo-

logarithmic rule, the slide ofwhich is the common logarithmic scale, while the iixed line is graduated on the logarithm of

logarithms.*— 1>. .V. Jl

J4396 r
] Galvanism (Encyclopaedia Metropolitan a), with plate, 4to. (pp. 52), unbound, 3* 6d

[1826]

14397 K.OHAULT (Jacques) Physica, Latine vertit, recensuit et Adnotationibus ex illustrissimi

IsAACi Newtoni Philosopliiit maximam Partem haustis, amplificavitet ornavit Samuel Clarke,
S.T.P. ; Editio III., in qutt Annotationes sunt dimidiA Parte auctiores; with 27 folding plates, 8vo.

old calf gilt {one Joint cracked, otherwise a sound copy), lOs Londini, 1710
14398 Editio Quarta ; tvith 27 folding plates. 8vo. old calf, with Chippendale bookplate of

[Sir^i John Cullum [Bart, pr., F.R.S. , F.S.A.], 10s 6c? ibidem, 1718
14399 System of Natural Philosophy, with Dr. Samuel Clarke's Notes, taken mostly out

of Sir I. Newton's Philosophy, with Additions, done into English by John Clarke, Dean of

Sarum, 2Qd Edition, with 27 folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. old panelled calf {joints cracked), rare,
14s 1729-8

14400 Another Copy, contemporary panelled calf {one joint cracked), with fine bookplate of
John Baker Holroyd, first Earl of Sheffield, friend of Gibbon (1735-1821), 16s

This w^ork long formed the text-book of physics at Camb'idge. The translation itself (by the Arianising Rector of St.

James's, Westminster), is of importance in the history of science as having been instrumental (although still wholly base<l

on the Cartesian pliilosophy) in introducing the Newtonian system there, by means of judicious marginal notes in which
the translator exposed tue lallacies of the Cartesian system, 'then still all-powerful at Cambridge University.

114401 Traite de Physique, premiere edition ; with 2 copperplates, and numerous woodcuts
and diagrams, 2 vols.4to. in 1, old calf gilt {back slightly damaged), rare, £1. 10s C. Savreux,lG7l

All ediiions of this work are now rare.
' II construisait avec trois tubes de vcrre una especede baromctre, connu aujourd'hui sous le nom de ch'imbie deRohaulf.

II deinontrait, par les diflerentes refractions de la lumiere, q';e les couleurs n'ctaient que des modifications de cette matiere.
Ses experiences sur laimant furent aussi tres-remarquables.'— /J/o.gr. Gen.

The author was a whole-hearted supporter of the physical doctrines of Descartes. The above work, which went
through many editions, and was translated into most European languages, was par excellence the physical text-book of
Cartesian philosophy.

14402 [ ] Treatise of Mechanicks, or the Science of the Effects of Powers or Moving Forces,
as apply'd to Machines, demonstrated from its first Principles, translated by Thomas Watts, with
1 folding plates, 8vo. old panelled calf {bnck slightly damaged) ; rare, 10s %d 1716

' In this Translation are inserted Particular References to the several Propositions in Euclid on which the Demonstrations
are built : wirh considerable Additions, whereby the Whole is more compleat and Universal, and patticularly the Rising
and F'alling of the Quicksilver in the Weather-Glass explained and accounted for.'

14403 B.OHLAND (Paul) Der kolloide und kristalloide Zustand der Materie, roy. 8vo.

(pp.50), sewn. Is Stuttgart, 1910
14404 KOHR (Moritz v., wissenschafthcher Mitarbeiter der optischen Werksidtte von Carl Zeiss in

Jena) Theorie und Geschichte des photographischen Objektivs, nach Quellen bearbeitet

;

with 4 folding plates, and 148 other illust'^ations, large 8vo. cL, Is M (p. M. 12 sewn) Berlin, 1899
The only authoritative work on the subject, and of great historical importance. Pp. 3«>n-435 comprise a valuable

bibliography.

!14405 B.OHRS (J. H., Jesus Coll., Cantab.) On the Oscillations of a Suspension Chain, 4to.

(pp. 20), sewn, 3s Zd [Cambridge, 1851]
' Oetermining the tension and other circumstances of motion at any point of a disturbed chain ;

principally with a view
to exhibit the causps of fracture by vibration in suspsnsion bridge<», and to suggest means for obviating as much as possible
the danger arising from such vibrations.'—P. 1.

14406 ROITI (Antonio) Sulla Propagazione del SuoNO nella odierna Teoria degli Aeriformi,
4to. (pp. 15), sewn, 2s [Firenze, 1877]

14407 ROLFE (George William, Mass. Inst. Technology) The Polariscope in the Chemical
Laboratory : an Introduction to Polarimetry and related Methods, with 38 looodcuts, post 8vo.
c/., 5s (p. 89 nett) 2/ew York, 1905

14408 ROLLAND (Camille) Note sur I'Application de la Locomotive a Vapeur sans Foyer
au Transport des Wagons dans I'lnterieur des Mines de Charbon ; with folding plate, roy. 8vo.
(pp. 10), sewn. Is 6d [Liege,] 1889

14409 ROLLAND (Eugene) Memoire sur 1'Etablissement des RegulateurS de la Vitesse ;

with folding plate, 4to. (pp. 56), sewn, 4s [1870]
* Renfermant une excellente etude de la question des regulateurs isochrones, et faisant connaitre plusieurs solutions

nouvelles, a la fois nette et simple, de cette interessante question.'— i)g?(/!'?ia(/.

14410 ROLLER (Frank W., m.a.i.e.e.) Electric and Magnetic Measurements and Measuring
instruments, with 312 woodcuts and diagrams, large 8vo. cl., 9s (p. 15s nett) New York, 1907

14411 ROLLET (AugustiD) Memoire sur la Meunerie, la Boulangerie, et la Conservation des

Europe
; with 15 folding plates, 4to. hf calf (Atlas wanting), 6s

'

1846
14412 ROMBURGH (P. van; Univ. Utrecht) On the Crystallised Constituent of the Essential

ii^iV^^
IvAEMPFERiA Galanga L , impl. 8vo. (pp. 4), sewn. Is Gd [Amsterda7n,'] 1900

• ~nr ,
*"® Nitration of Dimethylaniline dissolved in Concentrated Sulphuric Acid,

impl. 8vo. (pp. 3), setm, Is Qd [ibidem,] 1900
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14415 ROLLMANN (Wilhelm) Die Thermoelektricitat, I. Theil, 4to. (pp. 38), sewn, 2s Qd
Strahvnd, 1859-

14416 ROMAIN [A2C ROMANTJSJ (Adrien, Univ. Wiirzburg) Pyrotechnia, hoc est, de Ignibus-
Festivis, Jocosis, Artiticialibiis et Seriis, variisque eorum Structuris Libri II, ex Scriptoribua
Latinis, Italis, et Germanis collect!, et in Methodum succinctam redacti; with vignette on title, and
numerous woodcuts, sm. Ato.figured boards (VERY RARE),£1. 10* [s. /.], in Officina Paltheniana, 1611
a very rare and curious work which was unknown to the autlior's biographer in Biogr. General: He also wrote a

number of mathematical works, yet was wholly unknown to Poggendortt'.

14417 ROMi: de I'ISLE (Jean Baptiste Loms) L"Action du Feu Central demontr6e nullr
;\ la Surface du Globe, contre les Assertions de MM. le Comte de Buffon, Bailly, de
Mairan, etc., 2e Edition, angnientee de nouvelles Preuves et de plusieurs Eclaircissemens, 8vo.

(pp. 132), unbound (rare), 10* 6c? Stockholm, j781
' Une critique sage et nioderee de la Th6orie de la Terre par Bufl'on, qui rendit lui-nieine justice a I'auteur.'—e7(nanf.

14418 EssAi de Cristallographie, ou Description des Figures G^oinetriques, propres h
ditlerens Corps du Regne Mineral, connus vulgairenient sous le Noiii de Cristaux ; with 10
folding plates [the figures cut up, and pasted carefully to the passages they belong to), 8vo. contem-
porary French mottled calf (back slightly damaged) ; RARE, 12* 6rf 1772

Tliis important work first demon.strated the law of constancy of angles in crystallography.

14419 ROMME (Charles) L'Art de la Marine, ou Principes et Pr^ceptes Generaux de I'Art de
construire, d'armer, de mant^uvrer et de construire des Vaisseaux ; with 8 folding copperplateSr
4to. old calf gilt, Ms 6d 1787

' Ouvrage fort estime des navigateurs. '—(^ueron^ ' M. Romine d^duit aussi un phenomene imi)ortant, c'est rinflucnce
<lc la forme de I'airiere sur la resistance de I'avant.'

—

iMlande.
'C'est un des savants qui ont le plus contribue aux \)rogns de la navigation dans le ISme siecle.'—/Jio;/r. Gch.

14420 RONALDS (Sir Francis, f.r.s. ; inventor, in 1816, of the electric telegraph) Descriptions of
an Electrical Telegraph, and of some other Electrical Apparatus, 2nd Edition [with Preface],
with 4 plates (one folding) of the installation and the electrical apparatus used, 8vo. cl. (SCARCE),
12* 6d 1871

This work contains the account of the electric telegraph invented by the author, which transmitted signals from his
house at Hammersmith (occupied later on by William Morris, the poet, and known as 'Kelmscott House ') over a system
of wires S miles long, by observing at one end the divergence of a pair of pith balls when a charge of electricity was sent
into the other.

• Ronalds's instrument was of real practical use, and the brilliant idea of using synchronou.sly rotating discs, now
employed in the Hughes printing apparatus, was entirely his own. The only defect in his invention was the comparative'
slowness with which a succession of symbols could be transmitted '.—D. N. B. He at once offered the invention to the
Admiralty, and was officially answered that now the French war was over telegraphs of any kind were wholly needless,
and that no other than the semaphore then in use would bo adopted. The inventor published the above account first in
1823, and then dropped telegraphy for good.

This second edition contains uninteresting preface dated Ba^^ie, Od. 9, 1871, and written in the inventor's 83rd year
and 48 years after the publication of the first edition. There are however only 4 plates, instead of the 8 contained in the
original edition.

It is pleasing to remember that an Englishman, Dr. William Gilbert, wrote the first scientific treatise on electricity

in Elizabeth's reign, and another invented the electric telegraph in George the Third's, and another' wireless telegraphy
(on the Flat Holm in the Bristol Channel) in Queen Victoria's.

14421 RONAYNE (Philip) Treatise of Algebra, in two Books, the First treating of the
Arithmetical, the Second of the Geometrical Part ; 2nd Edition, with Additions, numerous
diagrams, 8vo. old calf, 8s 6d 1727

This work was unknown to PoggendorfT (who does not even m«nition the author), Lowndes, and AUibone. Pp. 305-461

treat of the obsolete Method of Exhaustion, with applications to draw tangents, to find the maxima and minima of
curves, and to quadratures, yet the author does not even remotely refer to Newton's Method of Fluxions, or the principles

underlying it. The author was doubtless an ancestor of Joseph Philip Ronayne, railway and hydraulic engineer in

Ireland and California, and Home Rule M.P., who died in 1870.

14422 RONCA (Cap. di Fregata Or.) Manuale di Balistica Esterna ; unth tables and diagrams^
8vo. seivn, 4s Livorno, 1901

14423 Manuals del Tiro, con un Appendice del Prof. [G.] Pesci suUa * Nomografia '
; with

10 tables and 202 other illustrations, thick 8vo. sewn, 65 (p. L. 10 nett) ibidem, 1901

14424 ed A. BASSANl : Balistica Esterna ; with 78 illustrations, 8vo. seton, 5s ib., 1901
This work was awarded its gold medal by the Italian Mini-stry of Marine.

14425 RONDELET (Antoine Jean Baptiste ; son of Jean Eondelet) Essai Historique sur le

Pont de Kialto ; unth 12 engraved plates, folio, boards (back damaged), Qs 6c? 1836
One of the few monographs on the glorious Venetian bridge. It includes the alternative schemes of Scainozzi, and that

carried out by Antonio da Ponte, and a discussion of the covered monumental bridge in the Third Book of Palladio.

14426 RONDELET (Jean, de VInstitut) M^moire sur la Marine des Anciens, et sur les Navires
k PLUSIEURS Bangs de Bames ; loith 10folding copperplates, roy. 4to. sewn (rare), 15*

chez Vauteur, 1820
This is probably the only complete work ever written on this interesting subject, and fully discusses the ships of

many-banked oars which must have added a horror of their own to the slavery of a cultured Antiquity. There was no
copy of the work in the Scott Library, nor is there one in that of the Institution of Naval Architects.

14427 Trait6 Theorique et Pratique de I'Art de Batir, 10« :^dition, 5 vols. 4to., and Atlas
containing 210 plates, roy. folio—6 vols, hf russia (backs rubbed), 15s 1842-3

'Cettc edition doit etre preferee i^ toutes celles anterieures, parce qu'elle renferme, non-seulement les corrections faite.s

par I'auteur lors des reimpressions enti^-res ou partielles de I'ouvrage, mais encore les corrections et additions du fils de
I'auteur i partir de la Ve edition, publiee de 1827 i 1832. Cet important ouvrage est indispensable i tout architecte. La
clart€ avec laquelle est redigc ce grand corps de doctrine, tout 4 la fois th6orique et pratique, en rend la lecture facile i\

quiconque vent surveiiler par lui-meine ses constructions.'—Qu^ravt/.

14428 RONEY (Sir Cusack Patrick) Bambles on Bailways, with 11 plates and folding maps,
8vo. c/., 55 1868
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14430 RONDELLI (Geminiano) Sex Priora Euclidis Elementa [Versione Latina], quibus

accesserunt XI. etXII. ; with engraved title, and numerous diagrams, 4to. old Italian vellum

{somewhat browned, otherwise a sound copy), Qs 6d Bononice, 1719
' Edizione assai migliore dell' antecedente [di 1684 e 1(595]. L'autore refuse e miglioro in questa edizione il suo lavoro

assai pre.i,'iato per I'esattezza coUe quale euro di renderci gli eleinenti di Euclide. Le due prime edizioni riboccano di

errori tipografici.'—i2*cennZ)'.

14431 RONDOT (Natalis) Notice du Vert de Chine, et de la Teintube en Vert chez les

Chinois ; siiivie d'une Etude des Proprietes Chimiques et Tinctoriales du Lo-Kao, par

J. Persoz, etde Recherches sur la Matiere Colorante des Nerpruns Indigenes, par A. F.

Michel ; with 2.folding plates, and 4 specimens of dyed silk, roy. 8vo. sewn, with auto, and MS.
notes by T. L. Phipson (scarce), 17sM (p. F. 30 nett) 1858

important as the first work containing information on the Chinese green dye Lo Kao.
' Cat ouvrage ma ete donue par M. Persey le 20 Avril 1S5S. Paris. T. L. Phipson.'— f/iscr. on title.

14432 RONNA (Antoine, Tngenieur] Les Industries Agricoles : Sucrerie, Distillerie, Brasserie,

etc. etc. ; with 8 folding plates, and 75 woodcuts, Svo. hf. calf, Ss Qd (p. F. 10 sewn) 1869

14433 RONTGEN (Wilhelm Konrad) Een nieuw Soort van Stralen ; with skiagraph, Svo.

(pp. 21), sewn, Is 6d Amsterdam, 1896

14434 ROSA (Edward Bennett, Bureau of Standards) The MUTUAL Inductance of a Circle and
a Coaxial Single Layer Coil. The Lorenz Apparatus and the Ayrton-Jones Absolute
Electrodynamometer, with 12 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 28), sewn, 2s %d Washington, 1907

14435 , and Louis COHEN, Bureau of Standards: The Mutual Induction of Coaxial
Solenoids, with 11 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, 2.? ibidem^ 1907

14436 ROSA (Paolo, S.J., Osservatorio Pontificio) Studii intorno ai DiAMETRI SOLARI ; ivitho charts

{2 folding), roy. 4to. sewn, 3s 6d Roma, 1874

14437 ROSACOIO (Guiseppe) Mondo Elementare et Celeste, nel quale si tratta de' Moti, ed
Ordini delle Sfere, della Grandezza della Terra, dell' Europa, Africa, Asia, ed America • • • •

co' Norai Antichi e Moderni de' Luoghi ; discorrendo si delle Generationi, che si fanno nell' Aria,

della Salsedine del Mare, e del suo Flusso e Riflusso, con Tavole, ecc. ; with woodcuts
{including manyfull-page maps), 16mo. seivn {binding torn off, also title stamped) ; rare, £1. 1*

Trevigi, Ev. Deuchino, 1604
The earliest edition known to Riccardi of this once popular work, the last having been published in 1721. It is of

interest for its maps, which include a large one of America on ft\ 177-S, with a description and list of places on If. 178-92.

The author is not mentioned by Poggendorff.

14438 ROSCOE (Rt. Hon. Sir Henry Enfield, f.r.s.) Aluminium, icith diagram, 8vo. (pp. 14),

sewn, \s 6d 1889
14439 Die Friedensmission der Naturwissenschaften (Sonderabdruck aus ' Deutsche

Revue'), roy. Svo. (pp. 9), sewn. Is Qd [Stuttgart, 1908]
The * Peace Mission of the Natural Sciences ' must have made the Prusso-Nietzschian professoriate who heard or read

it grin.

14440 The History of the Chemical Elements, ivith folding spectrum plate, 12nio. (pp. 22),

sewn, 2s 1875
14441 Indigo, and its Artificial Production : a Discourse at the Royal Institution, 8vo.

(pp. 15), sewn, is 6d 1881
14442 Lessons in Elementary Chemistry, Inorganic and Organic [new Edition], withfolding

spectrum plate and 78 woodcuts, fcap. 8vo. cL, Is 6d (p. 4* 6d) 1888
14443 The Life Work of a Chemist [Louis Pasteur], 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, Is 6d

Birmingham, 1889
14444 On the Measurement of the Chemical Action of the Solar Rays, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn,

with inscr. to Sir Edward Frankland, F.R.S., 2s 1860
The author was awarded the Royal Society's Royal Medal for his researches.

a4445 A New Chemical Industry, established by M. Camille Vincent, vHth 2 woodcuts,
8vo. (pp. 8), sewn. Is dd 1879

An account of Vincent's process to obtain chloride of methyl from the by-products of beet sugar manufacture.

14446 Recent Progress in the Coal-Tar Industry, 8vo. (pp. 17), sewn, 2s 1886
114447 On a Self-Recording Method of Measuring the Intensity of the Chemical

Action of Total Daylight, with plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 19), sewn, Ss Qd 1874
14448 Spectrum Analysis : six Lectures before the Society of Apothecaries of London, Avith

Appendixes, second Edition [enlarged], with 7 spectrum plates (2 coloured), and 94: woodcuts, 8vo.
cl. extra, t. e. g., As (p. £1. Is) 1870

14449 Third Edition [greatly enlarged], with 10 spectrum and other plates {3 coloured), a?irf94

woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl. extra, t. e.g., 6s Qd (p. £1. Is) 1873
14450 Fourth [last] Edition, revised and considerably enlarged by the Author and Arthur

Schuster, f.r.s., with 6 plates (3 coloured), and 119 woodcuts, Svo. cl. extra, t.e.g., 12s

(p. £1. Is) 1885
Including appendixes of important n emoirs by various authors on the subject.

14451 Technical Chemistry, with woodcuts, post 8vo. (pp. 46), sewn. Is Qd 1877
14452 , and Arthur HARDEN ; f.r.s. : New View of the Origin of Dalton's Atomic

Theory, with Letters and Documents concerning Dalton's Life, now first published, with steel

portrait of Dalton by Jeens, and 6 plates andfss., Svo. buckram, 3s Qd (p. 6s nett) 1896
Comprising : On the Genesis of Dalton's Atomic Theory ; Dalton's Scientific Diary, 1S02-S ; Dalton's Atomic Weight

Numbers ; Notes of Lectures delivered at the Royal Institution, 1810 ; and Letters from and to Dalton.
14453 Inorganic Chemistry for Advanced Students, loith 54 woodcuts, post

8vo. cl., 2s (p. 4s 6c?) 1903
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14455 ROSCOE (Rt. Hon. Sir Henry Enfield, F.R.S.), and Carl SCHOBLEMMER, f.r.s. :

Treatise on Chemistry, Vol. I: The Non-Metallic Elements, icith fine steel portrait of
Dalton by C. H. Jeens, and 357 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cZ., 3* (p. £1. Is) 1887 or '8

14456 New Edition, completely revised, with steel portrait of Dalton by Jeens, and 364
tvoodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., 4* ()d (p. £1. Is) 1888

14457 New Edition, completely revised by the Author, assisted by H. G. Colman, and
Arthur Harden ; f.r.s., with steel portrait of Dalton by Jeens, and 374 uoodcuts, thick 8vo. cl..

Is 6d (p. £1. Is.)
'

1894
14458 Volume II : Metals, with 327 looodcuts and diagrams^ 2 vols. 8vo. c/.,

35 6a? (p. £1. UsM) 1879
14459 New [Third] Edition, completely revised by the Author, assisted by H. G. Colman

and Arthur Harden ; f.r.s., with 191 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., \0s (p. £1. 11* Qd) 1897
14460 New [Fourth] Edition, completely revised by the Author and Arthur Harden;

F.R.S., unth 259 illustrations, thick 8vo. cl., ISs 6d (p. £1. 10s nett) 1907
14461 , Volume III : Chemistry of the Hydrocarbons and their Derivatives,

or Organic Chemistry, Part I, with 98 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl. [o. p.), 10s M (p. £1. Is) 1881
This part includes an interesting historical introduction.

14462 Part II, with 155 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. £1. Is) 1884
14403 Part IV, with G woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. £1. Is) 1888
14464 ROSCOE (Thomas; editor of the Novelists' Library), and Peter LECOUNT, F.R.A.S. : The

London and Birmingha.m Railway, with the Home and Country Scenes on each Side of the
Line; including Sketches of Kenihvorth, Leamington, Warwick, Guy's Cliff, Stratford, etc., luith

colouredfolding map, 18 fine steel plates by J. II. Le Keux, W. Radclyffe, etc., and numerous wood-
cuts, 8vo. origimil hf. morocco gilt, 15s [1838]

14465 A Large Paper Copy, with the map plain, roy. 8vo. calf {margins slightly spotted), 15s
Written in the amusing materialistic bombast of the 'Thirties, and interesting besides for the engineering details, and

the numerous sidelights on the primitive signalling (by policemen with Hags and lanterns) and other practices of the (irst
decade of railways.

14466 The Same : with the Book of the Grand Junction Railway : a History and Descrip-
tion of the Line from Birmingham to Liverpool and Manchester, by the same, assisted by the
Resident Engineers of the Line, with 16 steel-engravings after C. Radclyffe, largefolding map^
COLOURED, and S plans of Liverpool, Manchester, and Birmingham, 2 vols. 8vo. original cl. gilt,

£1.8s 18 [.38] -9
TheGrand Junction, with the London and Birmingham and Liverpool and Manchester, completed the first English trunk

line, and had its share in bringing the politics as well as the products of Lancashire into closer touch with London.
14467 ROSE (Heinrich ; Univ. Berlin : f.r.s.) TabuL/E Atomics? : the Chemical Tables for the

Calculation of Quantitative Analyses, recalculated for the more recent Determinations of
Atomic Weights, and with other Alterations and Additions, by William P. Dexter, roy. 8vo.
cl., with editor's in.^cr. {scarce), 5s Boston iMass.], 1850

14468 Handbuch der ANALYTISCHEN Chemie, 3. Auflage, 2 vols. 8vo. sewn, with author's
inscr. (as below). As Berlin, 1833-4

' Herrn Ed. Solly [f.r.s.] jun. freundschaftlichst der Verfasser. Berlin d. 27. Miirz 1836.'— Tnsc/-. o?i liylmf.

14469 Sechste [neueste] Auflage, nach dem Tode des Verfassers vollendet von R. Finkener,
2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf (SCARCE), £1. Is Leipzig, 1867-71

' In his Handbuch der analytisclu'n Chetnie he collected together in a masterly manner the best of the then known methods
in qualitative and quantitative analysis.'

—

Prof. E. i-. Mfyn:
14470 Manual of Analytical Chemistry, translated by John Griffin, with woodcuts, 8vo.

hf. cl., 4s 1831
The tirst English translation of Rose's Handbuch, containing 'original matter of considerable importance', which is not

included in the original.

14471 Practical Treatise of Chemical Analysis, including Tables for Calculations in
Analysis, translated from the French, and from the 4th German Edition, with Notes and Additions
by AiLPHONSE Rene le Mire de] Normandy, with woodcuts, 2 thick vols. 8vo. cl., 7s 6d 1848-9

Another English translation of the Handbuch, with many additions by the English and French translators.

14472 Traite Pratique d'ANALYSE Chimique, suivi de Tables, traduit sur la 4^ Edition,
par A. J. L. Jourdan, avec Notes et Additions par Eugene Peligot ; with woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo.

hf. calf gilt, with auto, of W. J. Russell, F.R.S., 3s 6d 1843
14473 1 'ber die Verbindungen des Chroms mit dem Fluor und Chlor, 4to. (pp. 9), sewn,

with inscr.fo Edu-ard Solly, F.R.S., 2s %d [Berlin,] 1832
14474 tJber eine Verbindung des Phosphors mit dem Stickstoff, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, with

inscr. to Edward Solly, F.R.S., 2s 6rf .. [ibidem,] 1883
14475 Tiber das wasserfreie schwefelsaure Ammoniak : Uber das wasserfreie

schweflichtsaure Ammoniak, 4to. (pp. 14+ 10), .sevn, with inscr. to Edward Solly, F.R.S.,
3s Qd \ib.,] 18.34

14476 HOSE (Thomas Kirke, Assayer of the Mint) The Metallurgy of Gold, 4th Edition
[enlarged], withfront, and 94 illustrations {includingfolding plates), thick 8vo. cl., 8s6rf (p. £1. Is)

1902
Containing a long bibliography at end, which includes many interesting works of historical interest.
' The most complete description of the chlorination process which has yet been published.'—Iffn/jij.Jyio-naL

14477 IIOS^N (P. a.) Sveriges Precisionsafvagning, 1886-1905; with 10 illustrations and 11

maps {some coloured and folding), cr. 4to. (pp. 197), sewn. As Stockholm, 1906

14478 BOSENBEBG (Alexander ; Univ. Dmpat) Vergleichende Untersuchungen betretiend
das Alkalialbuminat, Acidalbumin, und Albumin : Inaugural- Dissertation, 8vo. (pp. 39), sewii.

Is 6d Dorpat, 1883
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14480 ROSENHAIN (Walter; Supt. Dept. of Metallurgy, National Physical Laboratory) The
Metallurgical and Chemical Laboratories in the National Physical Laboratory, with

4 plates and 9 other illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 22), seiun, 2s 190S

14481 Observations on Recalescence Curves, with folding plate, and 6 diagrams, Svo.

(pp. 29), sewn, \s Qd 190S

14482 , and P. A. TUCKER : Eutectic Research, No. I. : the Alloys of Lead and Tin,

with 5 plates, and 14 diagrams, roy. 4to. (pp. 34), sewn, 2s 6d 1908;

14483 ROSLING (Christian Lebrecht) Der Galvanismus aus dem Dunkel in das Licht
hervorgezogen ; with 6 folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, sewn. Is Qd Ulm, 1824!^

The author was an adherent of the two-fluid theory of electricity, which he tried to establish by a number of experi-

ments. He is not mentioned in Hoppe's GcscMchte der Elektrizitiit.

14484 ROSOCHATIUS (Ernst) Uber Bewegungen eines Punktes: Inaugural-Dissertation, 4to.

(pp. 32), sewn, 2s Berlin, 1877

14485 ROSS (Rear-AdmL Sir John; Arctic explorer) On Communication to India, in Large
Steam-Ships, by the Cape of Good-Hope [with Appendix on Collier's improved Patent Steam
Boilers], with folding plate and map, Svo. (pp. 63), sewn, Zs %d 183?$

Sir John Ross was an undaunted pioneer of steam for the Navy, at a period ' of apathy and indifference to the subject,

which has been the baleful consequence of the ridicule that had been cast on the supposition that steam might one day-

supersede every former mode of warfare ' (pp. 4-5).

14486 ROSS (Owen Charles Dalhousie, m.i.c.e.) Air as Fuel ; or. Petroleum and other Mineral
Oils utilized by carburetting Air and rendering it inflammable, 2nd Edition, cr. Svo. cl. (o. p.),

3s %d 1875
Interesting both in connexion witn oil fuel and the carburetted air now so largely used in gas-lighting.

14487 ROSS (Lt.-Col. William Alexander, r.a., f.g.s.) Alphabetical Manual of Blowpipe
Analysis, showing all known Methods, Old and New, with 44 diagrams, cr. Svo. cl. {scarce),

5* 1880
With interesting 3-page dedication to Prince Bismarck.

14488 ROSSE (William Parsons, third Earl of; p.r.s.) Observations on some of the Nebula,
with 2 plates, 4to. (pp. 4), seivn, 3* 1844

Lord Rosse's great reflector at Parsonstown was the first that satisfactorily analysed nebulte.

14489 ROSSEL (Centre-Amiral ifclisabeth Paul fidouard de) Practical Treatise on Finding
the Latitude and Longitude at Sea ; with Tables designed to facilitate the Calculations,

translated by Thomas Myers, Royal Military Academy, Woolwich, -with Practical Examples, an
Introduction to the Tables, and some Additional Tables, with front, and folding tables, Svo. old

calf {back damaged, and title stamped), 8s Qd 1815
14490 Another Copy, boards, uncut, 10s

' Travail important dans lequel il indique des methodes tr6s-simples pour donner aux latitudes et aux longitudes toute
I'exactitude dont elles sont susceptibles ; il forme, aux jugement des savants, non-seulement un excellent traits-

d'astronomie nautique, raais un recueil de toutes les observations de latitude et longitude fait k la raer et a terra pendant
le cours du voyage * [a la recherche de La Venmse^.—Dezos de La Roquette.

There was no copy of this work in the Seott Library.
Among the trade subscribers to its publication on the titlepage is ' T. Sotheran, York ', who came to London and

founded the Arm publishing the present catalogue in 1816.

14491 ROSSER (William Henry) Elementary Navigation for Young Seamen, with folding
map, plate, and diagrams, Svo. cl., 2s [1879]

14492 The Law of Storms considered practically, tvith numerous diagrams, Svo. cl.,4s 1876
14493 A Ship's Position at Sea : Practical Methods of finding the Latitude and

Longitude by Two Altitudes of the Sun, or other Celestial Objects, and of determining the
Bearing of the Land from a single Altitude, Svo. (pp. 23), seion, 2s 1862

Published to make practically serviceable the 'Method of Finding a Ship's Position at Sea' of Captain T. H. Sumner,.
Boston, Mass., 1843, and of Commander Thomas Lynn, of the Indian Navy, often years earlier.

14494 ROSSETTI (Donate, di Livorno) Dimostrazione Fisico-Matematica, delle Sette Pro-
POSiziONi [qual sia la Vera Causa Fisica degl' Equilibri] ; with numerous woodcuts, Svo. boards,,

uncut {rare), 10s 6d Firenze, 1668
At end is : Lettere al . . . Carlo Facassati [con Lettera del Montanari], Risposta alle Opposizione del Signor Geminiano

Montanari (pp. 45).

The above work, which is dedicated to Cosimo III., Duke of Tu.scany, was written in opposition to Galileo.

14495 [ROSSI (D.)] Etude sur TOrigine du Calcaire, roy. Svo. (pp. 20), sewn, with author's inscr..

Is Qd [c. 1865}
14496 La HouiLLE, ou la Kefutation du Syst^mE de W. F. A. ZimmermaNN ; Svo. (pp. 19),

sewn. Is Qd [c. 1858}
14497 ROST (Johann Leonhard) Der Aufrichtige Astronomus, welcher von verschiedenen, so

wol zur Doctrina Sphaerica als zur Bewegung der Cometen und zu den Observationibus Astro-
nomicis gehorigen Materien, einen ausfiihrlichen Unterricht ertheilet. Dabey er ferner auf eine
iiberaus deutliche Art lehret : Wie man die Eclipses Primi Satellitis Jovis durch blosses Addiren
erforschen; dessgleichen alle Mond- und Sonnen-Finsternisse bis 1750, ohne einige Kechnung,.
nur durch Circkel und LlNEAi^ sehr genau anzeigen soil ; with engraved frontispiece, 12 folding
copperplates, and IS folding tables, thick sm. 4to. old boards, lOs Qd Nilrnberg, 1727

14498 ROTCH (Abbott Lawrence, Director) Observations at the Blue Hill Meteorologicai*
Observatory in 1888, with Statement of the Local Weather Predictions, roy. 4to. (pp. 123), sewn,
5s Cambridge [Mass.], 1889'

14499 Results of the Meteorological Observations at the Blue Hill Meteorological
Observatory in 1886, with plate and 7 charts, sm. folio, sewn, 3s 6d Boston [Mass.] , 1887

14500 ROTHE (Heinricb August ; Univ. Erlangen) De DivisiONE Peripheriae Circuli in XVII
et XIII Partes Aequales Disquisitio Analytica, 4to. (pp. 32), sewn, 2s 'dd Erlangae, 1805



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, AND 43, PICCADILLY, W. 725

14501 ROTH (Justus Ludwigr Adolf ; Univ. Berlin) Allgemeine und Chemisciie Geologie,
Band II (Petrograpiiie: Bildung, Zusammensetzung und Veriini-leriing der Gesteine), 3 parts
roy. 8vo. sewn, 8s (p. M. 20) Berlin, 1883-7

The author's work on petrography is of great importance.

14502 III. Band. I. Abtheilung : Die Erstarrungskruste und die Lehre vom
Metamorphismus, roy. 8vo. sewn, 3s (p. M. 6) ibidem, 1890

14503 ROTHERHAM (Jolin, M.D. ; Fro/. Natural Philosophy, St. Andrews) Philosophical
Inquiry into the Nature and Properties of Water, with folding plate of the several salts,

8vo. sewn, 5s Qd Newcastle upon Tyne [1770]
Containing a chapter on ' the specific gravity of water, with a new and accurate method of determining it.' The author

became in 1708 coadjutor to Prof. Joseph Black in the chemistry cliair at Edinburgh University (/). iV. B.).

14504 ROTHSCHOLZ (Friedrich; bookseller) Bibliotheca Chemica Kothscholtziana,
darinnen man alle diejenigen Auctores tindet, die von dem Stein der Weisen, von Verwandlung
der schlechten Metalle in bessere, von Bergwercken, von Mineralien, u. s. w. geschrieben haben^
samt Lebens-Besclireibungen beruhmter Philosophorum, III. und IV. Stuck ; with portraits of
Flamellus and Ilelvetius, 12nio. boards, 8s &d Niirnberg und Altdorf, 1727-8

14505 ROXJBAIS du TOURCOIN (Jaques de) Physical Dissertation concerning the Cause of
the Variation of the Barometer, the Form of the Globe of the Earth, the Diminution of Heavy
Bodies, the Flux and Reliux of the Sea ; wherein some Mistakes of Sir I. Newton's System are
rectified ; also, that it is impossible to fiind out the Longitude ; and that those who pre-
tend to make tiiat Discovery, are Impostors, translated into English, sm. 8vo. (pp. 74), sewn,
(rare), 9s 1721

H506 ROUCHE (Eugene) Snr le Developpement des FoNCTiONS en Series Ordonn6es suivant lea

Denoniinateurs des Reduites d'une Fraction Continue, 4to. (pp. 35j, ^eion, with author's inscr.,

2s 1858
14507 Sur les Integrales communes h plusieurs Problemes de Mecanique relatifs au Mouve-

ment d'un Point sur une Surface, 4to. (pp. 23), seivn, 2s [1854]
14508 Memoire sur la Serie de Lagrange, 4to. (pp. 32), seivn, 2s 6rf [1861]

14509 , et Charles de COMBEROUSSE : Traite deGEOMETRiE 6l6mentaire; 3® Edition,
revue et augmentee ; with 612 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf, Ss (id 1873

14510 CiNQUiEME Edition, augmentee ; with 620 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. sewn, 5s (p. F. 16
nett) 1883

14511 , et L. LACOUR : Lecons Nouvelles de TrigonOxMetrie Rectiligne et Sph^rique
;

with 49 diagrams, 8vo sewn, 2s
'

1857

14512 , et Lucien L^VY : Analyse Infinit6simale h I'Usage des Ing^nieurs, Tome II

:

Calcul Integral (Integrales Indetinies et Definies, Series de F'ourier, Fonctions Elliptiques,
Equations Difterentielles Ordinaires et aux Deriv^es Partielles, Calcul des Variations ; with 50
diagrams, thick roy. 8vo. sewn, ivith auto, of Prof Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., 8s (p. F. 15 nett) 1902

14513 ROULET (Louis), Officiele Stukken betrekkelijk het Drinkbaar maken van Zeewater
door den Toestel van, roy. 8vo. (pp. 56), sewn, 2s Qd . z. p., 1851

14514 ROUTH (Edward John, f.r.s , Fellow of Peterhouse) TREATISE on Analytical Statics,
with numerous Examples, diagrams, 2 vols. 8\o.cl., 105 (p. £1. As) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1891-2

14515 Treatise on Dynamics of a Particle, with numerous Examples, diagrams, 8vo. cl.

{fresh copy), scarce, £1. 55 apud eandem, ibidem, 1898
14516 Elementary Treatise on the Dynamics of a System of Rigid Bodies, with numerous

Examples, with diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 2s 6d ibidem, 1860
14517 Second Edition [greatly enlarged], with diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 3s 1868
14518 Third Edition, revised and enlarged, loith diagrams, 8vo. cl., is fid (p. 14s) 1877

Containing a new chapter on Motion in Two Dimensions, and Historical Notices.

14519 Fourth Edition, revised and enlarged, with diacframs, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 145) 1882
In this edition the work was split into two parts, Elementary and Advanced. The above, as well as the following

editions, contain the Elementary Part only.

14520 Fifth Edition, revised and enlarged, with diagrams, 8vo. cL, 7s (p. 145) 1891
14521 Sixth Edition, revised and enlarged, with diagrams, 8vo. cL, Is Qd (p. 145) 1897

' A masterly elementary treatise.'—D. N. B. It was translated into German, with a preface by Prof. Klein.

'These [the above] three dynamical treatises constitute an encyclopaedia and bibliography on the .subject which have
no equal either here or abroad.'—D. .V, B. A distant kinsman of Dr. Martin .Joseph Routh, he was the chief mathematical
coach at Cauibriil^e for thirty years, and produced twenty-eight 8enior Wranglers and forty-two Smith's Prizemen.

14522 ROUTLEDGE (Thomas) Bamboo, considered asa Paper-Making Material, with Remarks
on its Cultivation and Treatment, 8vo. (pp. 40), sewn, Is Qd 1875

14523 ROUVROY (Friedrich Gustav, Dircktor der Militdr- Akademie [zu Dresden]) VORLESUN-QEM
iiber die Artillerie zum Gebrauch der Konigl. Siichs. Militiir-Akademie, 2. giinzlich umgear-
beitete Auflage ; with 23folding plates, 3 vols. 8vo. calf gilt {binding slightly damaged), Qs

Dresden, 1821-5
Containing copious descriptions and illustrations of contemporary artillery.

14524 ROWAN (Frederick John) On Gas-Producers; with Abstract of the Discussion, edited by
James Forrest, m.i.c.e., with 78 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 115), sewn, 3s Qd 1886

14525 ROY (Andrew, State Inspector of Mines, Ohio) The Coal Mines : a Description of the various

Systems of Working and Ventilating Mines, with Sketch of the principal Coal Regions of the

Globe, and Statistics of the Coal Production, with portrait, maps, and numerous woodcuts, 8vo.

cl. {cover stained), os Cleveland, 1876
ROY (Maj.-Gen. William, f.r.s.) Mode of determining the relative Situation of the ROYAL

Observatories of Greenwich and Paris (1787)

—

v. Maskelyne, No. 11545, ante.

48
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14527 ROWE (Capt. Jacob) All Sorts of Wheel-Carriage, Improved : wherein it is plainly

made appear, that a much less than the Usual Draught of Horses, etc., will be reqilllr'd in

Waggons, Carts, Coaches, and all other Wheel Vehicles, as likewise all Water Mills, Wind-Mills,

and Horse-Mills. This Method being found good in Practice, by the Trial of a Coach and Cart
already made, shews of what great Advantage it may be to all Farmers, Carriers, etc. etc. by
saving them one half of the Expenses . . . according to the common Method, with Explanation
of the Structure of a Coach and Cart, according to this Method, with 5 folding copperplates.

sm. 4to. hf. hound {sound copy) ; rare, £I. 15* 1734

14528 Another Copy, sewn [wanting Plate F), £1. Is

14529 The Same, further illustrated with 2 copperplates of a ' Gravel Cart ' and a
'Rolling Carf from the ' Gentleman's Magazine', hf. smooth maroon morocco extra, uncut, t. e. g.

(FINE copy), £2. 105
This copy fetched £3. Is at auction in 1905.

This work, which is not noticed by Lowndes or Poggendorff, contains the important suggestion of reducing friction by
letting the axle run on the top of friction wheels, which in their turn have axles running on other wliPinls. This suggestion

does not seem to have been adopted, but is undoubtedly the forerunner of ball-bearings. It was however used in the
friction wheels of Atwood's machine to reduce friction to a minimum. The work also describes contrivances ' to take off

the friction of a truck of any single, double, treble, etc. blocks,' 'to diminish the friction of a pendulum by the application

of a single sector,' 'a method of cancelling the friction of all wheel-carriages,' etc. The author also claims that he was
the first to discover that friction does not depend on the extent of the surfaces in contact, but on the pressure.

The ' Rolling Cart' depicted in the third copy is a prototype of the modern road roller.

14530 Navigation Improved : containing an exact Account of the Fluid Quadrant for the

Latitude ; or Quadrants reduc'd to the utmost Degree of Portableness, whereby Quadrants of a
small Radius are contriv'd to be equally useful, and as exact as the largest Quadrant now in Use,
etc. etc. ; and Essay on the Discovery of the Longitude, by a New Invention of an Ever-
lasting HOROMETER, etc., with 4 folding copperplates, sm. 8vo. (pp. 59), sewn {very rare),

125 1725
The author claims to have overcome the difficulty of taking observations in cloudy or misty weather by his Fluid

Quadrant, which does not require the observation of the horizon. 'Till the Invention of this Instrument, no Altitudes at

Sea could ever be taken to Exactness, nor -no Lunar Observations, till now, could ever be exact enough for discovering the
Longitude' (p. VIII).

The above work was quite unknown to Watt and AlUbone, who only mention the author's ' Wheel Carriages'; nor is

there any account of him in D. N. B., or other works of reference.

14531 ROWE (John) Introduction to the Doctrine of Fluxions, 2nd Edition, with Additions
and Alterations, with numerous diagrams, 8vo. old calf {rare). 8s 6d 1757

Interesting as the earliest elementary treatise on the tluxional calculus. The above edition is divided into the Direct
and Inverse Method of Fluxion (Differential and Integral Calculus), and contains an appendix of Miscellaneous Questions
with their Answers.

14532 ROWE (R. C, Trinity Coll , Cantab.) MEMOIR on Abel's Theorem, roy. 4to. (pp. 48), sewn,
ivith author's inscr., 25 Qd 1881

Presenting the subject ' in a shortened and simplified form.'—P. 1.

14533 ROWELL (George Augustus) Conjectures on the Cause of Rain, Storms, the Aurora,
and Magnetism, with a Suggestion for Causing Rain at Will, 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn {scarce),

45 Cambridge, 1840
The author would cause rain ' by raising electrical conductors to a cloud by means of balloons, withdrawing the sur-

charge of electricity, and causing rain to fall.' (p. 9.) There is no copy of the above pamphlet in the R. Met. Society's
Library Catalogue (1891).

14534 Electric Meteorology: a Letter to the Earl of Carnarvon on the Cause of Rain,
Storms, the Aurora and Terrestrial Magnetism ; also a Paper on the Excavative Force in

Dynamite Explosions, and. on the Nature of Gases, with folding chart and plate, 8vo. cl., 8s 6d
privately printed, Oxford, 1887

Bound up with the above are numerous pamphlets and brochures by the author on the same subject, published between
1866 and 1888.

14535 Essay on the Cause of Rain and its allied Phenomena, with folding chart, 8vo. cl., 5s

ibidem, 1859
The author objects to the cyclonic theory of storms, and advances one of his own, mainly based on the quantity of

atmospheric electricity.

He was a very interesting personality. A native of Oxford, he was the son of a cabinet maker, to which trade, and that
of a paperhanger, he was brought up, while his parents at the same time excited in him a passion for meteorology and
astronomy. Befriended by Profe.s.sor Baden Powell (q. v. ante), he eventually became an assistant at the new University
Museum, and pursued his scientific interests till he died an old man in 1892.

14536 ROWLAND (David) Brief Description of the Patent Double Sextant, and Circle,
with which Lunar Distances, and one of the Altitudes, can be simultaneously observed, and any
Arc to the Extent of 240° may be measured with the utmost Accuracy, with front., cr. Svo. (pp.6),
setvn, 4s 6d 1834

The merits of this invention, which consists in the application of a second index and horizon glass, with a graduated
arc, to the common sextant or circle, were acknowledged by the Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty by a ' handsome
gratuity '.

14537 ROWLAND (Henry Augustus, Johns Hopkins Univ.) On the Mechanical Equivalent
of Heat, with subsidiary Researches on the Variation of the Mercurial from the Air
Thermometer, and on the Variation of the Specific Heat of Water, with plate and 9
diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 201), seivn (SCARCE), 12? Cambridge [Mass.], 1880
a valuable complement to Joule's researches (v. Nos. 9919, 9921, and 0924-5 ante).
' One of the most accurate determinations on the mechanical equivalent of heat (supra) was made by H. A. Rowland.

The part of the work which received greater attention than Joule had given it, was the subject of thermometry. Joule
used Mercury thermometers. Rowland, for convenience, used a mercury thermometer ton, but compared it with an air

thermometer and then reduced his data to the absolute scale. Rowland paid attention also to variations in the specific

heat of water for difterent temperatures. Starting with the water at different temperatures, he obtained by friction of
water in a calorimeter different values for the mechanical equivalent. This variation in the values he attributed to
changes in the specific heat of water. The latter was found by him to reach a minimum at 30' C.'—Prof. Cajori. Added
is an ' Appendix containing the Comparison with Dr. Joule's Thermometer' (pp. S).
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14539 ROWLAND (Charles, /tarbour-waster of the Fort of London) Observations an<l ARGUMENTS
in Favour of the proposed CoLLIER DoCK, in the Isle of DoGS, 8vo. (pp. 44), sewn, 3? 1825

14540 ROWLAND (John) The Calotype and Collodion Processes, 12nio. (pp. 12), sewn,
2s 1855

145*1 ROWNEY (Thomas H., f.c.s.) On the Chemical Composition of Mineral Charcoal, 8vo.

(pp. 7), seit-n, \s 6d [Edin., 1855]
14542 Kesearches on the Amides of the Fatty Acids, 4to. (pp. 10), sewn, 2s ibidem, 1855

14543 ROWNING- (John, Rector of Anderby) A COMPENDIOUS System of Natural Philosophy,
Part III : Optics, with Dissertation on the Snbjecl of the Horizontal Moon, with 5folding
plates, 8vo. (pp. 96), sewn, 2s 1737

14544 Compendious System of NaturalPhilosophy : with Notes, containing Mathematical
Demonstrations, and some Occasional Remarks; 6th Edition, witli Additions, numerous plates^

2 vols. 8vo. old calf (joints weak and bindinq daniaqecjl). Is iad 1767
Prof, (le Morgan (Iht'lijit 0/ Farudo i:f\s) (luotes 'a very pretty conceit ou the subject of attraction ' in this work, 'which

Boscovioh afterwanis (itn-eloped.'

14545 ROYAL INSTITUTION of Great Britain, Journals of the, Vol. I, 8vo. in sheets (very
scarce), £1. 1* 1802

The only volume pubMsh^d. It contains original contributions by Sir Humphry Daw, f-.r.s. : Account of a new
Eudiometer: Outlines of a View of Galvarisiu : Method of constructin},' Simple and Con)pound Galvanic Comhiaations,
without the Use of Metallic Substances : Some Exp«rim<»nt8 in Galvanic Electricity : Method of copying Paintings on
Glass, and others: Thomas Yoosg, m.d , f.r.s. : On the Velocity of Sound : Des(;iiption of his Apparatus for exhibitinf
the Colour of Thin Plates: Sir Benjamin Thompson. Count Rumford, k.r.s. : The Means of increasing' the Quantities of
Heat in the Combustion of Fuel : Ou the Use of Steam, as a Vehicle for conveying Heat from one Place to another ; and
by other well-known authors. It was cdite<l by the above three authors.

A COMPLETE SET TO 1912:

14546 SOCIETY of LONDON, ABSTRACTS of the Papers printed in the Philo-
sophical Tkaxsactions of the, complete from the Beginning in 18(50 to 1854, 6 v., and
the PROCEEDINGS, from 1854- to 1912 [Continuation of the foregoing], 82 v.—
together 88 vols. 8vo. (13 v. roy. 870.), with numerous plates and ivoodcuts ; hf. red man
{some vv. newly bound), the rest in parts, sewn as issued (very scarce), £86. 1832-1912

U547 , PHILOSOPHICAL TRANSACTIONS of the. complete from
their Beginning in 1665 to 1910, viz., the Abridgement to 1750 by Lothrop, Jones,

Eames, and Martyn, 11 vols, calf, and Continuation at large (including both A andB
Series) to 1910, viz., 1751-1817 (Vols. 47-107), 61 v. calf gilt (a num^-er of w. newly

rehacked)', 1818-34 (Vols. 108-24), 17 v. hf calf; 1835-52 (Vols. 125-42), 18 r. w
parts as issued ; 1853-77 (Vols. 143-67), 48 paW* r-7,. ; Extra Volume 168, oZ. ; 1878-86
(Vols. 169-77), 23 p^rfs d.; 'A' Series, Vols. 178-210 (1887-1910), 33 v. cL; 'B'
Series, Vols. 178-201 (1887-1910), 21 v. cl.—in all 199 vols. 4to., with mi,ny hundred
plates and other illustrations : calf, hf. calf, cL, and sewn, as detailed above (a SOUnd
library set) ; VERY RARE, £185. 1665[1 705]-1910

Complete sets of the Philosophical Transactions, even abridged to 1750 as the above, are increasingly difhcult to get,

many o'" the volumes issued between 1750 and 1830 being very scarce.

14548 : Catalogue of the Scientific Books in the Library of the Royal
Society, thick 8vo. cl., with auto, of George Bennie, C.E., F.R.S. , Zs ^d 1839

U549 [New Edition, greatly enlarged], 2 vols. Svo. (pp. 262+ 1199), cl., with auto, of Sir

Frederick Bramivell, F.R.S. , \2s (p. £1. nett) 1881-3
Vol. I contains Transactions, Journals, Observations and Reports, Surveys, and Museums ; and vol. II Books.
This catalogue is valuable for tracing old scientific books.

14 )50 Vol. I ONLY [as detailed above] . Svo. cl., 2s Qd (p. 5* nett) 1881

14551 : A Collection of Authentic Tr'vcts, velatincj to some late Disputes
in the Royal Society, 8vo. boards, uncut (rare), with auto. o/Nevil Maskelyne, ^^r., F.R.S.

,

Astronomer Royal, I2s 6d 1784
Tantiene animis caelestibus ira; ? They arose in the revolt of sime of the Fellows against the high-handed manner of

Sir Joseph Banks, the President, who forced Dr. Charles Hutton to resign his appointment of Foreign Secretary. The
pieces are: -Authentic NarrativH of the Dissensions and Debates of the Royal Society, containing Speeches at large of
Drs. Horsley and Maskelyne, and Messrs. Maseres, Poore. Glenie, Watson, and Ma«-v (pp. 155) : Appeal to the Fellows con-
cerning the Measures taken by Sir Joseph Banks, their President, to compel Dr. Hutton to resign the Oftice of Secretary
to the Society for their Foreign Correspondence, by a Friend to Dr. Hutton, with Supplement (pp. 31 + 16) : History of
the Instances of Exclusion from the Royal Society, which were not suffered to be argued in th>) Course of the late Debates
by some Members in the Minority (pp. 27).

14552 Another Copy, with an Article * State of the Dissentions of the Royal Society ',

published by Francis Maseres, f.r.s., and corrected by him, Svo. old calf {Joints craclced), with
auto, of Baron Maseres, 14*

14553 , The RECORD of the, with 2^ne plates ofportraits, and illustrations of the

medals, etc., Svo. cl., 2s (W 1897
14554 Second Edition [enlarged], with 11 plates and 3 other illustrations, Svo. cl., 5s

(p. 12* 6d nett) 1901
This edition contains a complete list of the membership, and is very useful for tracing past Fellows.

14555 : Report of the Committee of Physics, including Meteorology, on the
Objects of Scientific Inquiry in those Sciences, with 4 folding charts, Svo. seum, 3s 1840

14556 Another Copy, With Supplemental and Revised Instructions for the Magnetical
Observatories (pp. 9 + 47), Svo. sewn, 4s 1840-2

4S
*
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14558 ROYAL SOCIETY of LONDON, Meteorological Journal kept at the Apartments of

the, by Order of the President and Council, 1787-95, 9 parts 4to. sewn (rare), 8s 1788-96

14559 ROZIER (Abbe FranQois, Chevalier deVEglise de Lyon) Memoire sur la Meilleure
Maniere de Faire et de Gouverner les Vins de Provence, soit pour I'Usage, soit pour leur

faire passer les Mers ; with ^folding copperplates, 8vo. sound copy in contemporary mottled calf
gilt, 105 Qd Lausanne, 1772

With old trade-label ' Du Catalogue des Freres Perisse, Imprimeurs-Libraires a Lyon. 177—'.

14560 Another Copy [with Paris Imprint], hf. brown morocco neat, with bookplate of, and
numerous MS. notes by, Henry B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S., lOs

This work was awarded the prize by the Marseilles Academy. The above copies contain three dissertations :
' Sur les

Moyens employes pour rer.ouveller uiio Vigne ; Sur les Usages Economiques des diffcirentes Parties de la Vigne ; Sur les

Vaisseaux propres a perfectionner le V"in, et sur les Objets qui y ont Rapport'.

14561 RUBIN (Trygrgve) Le Reseau dela BASESuEDOiSEau Spitzbergen : Thfese ; with 2 folding
plates, 4to. (pp. 49), sewn, 2s Stockholm, 1903

14562 RTJOHONNET (Charles, de Lausanne) Exposition Geometrique des Proprietes Gene-
RALES des Courbes, 4^ Edition ; with Qfolding plates, 8vo. sewn, \s Qd 1880

14563 RtJCKER (Sir Arthur William, f.r.s.) On the Density and Composition of Dilute
Sulphuric Acid, No. II, Svo. (pp. 6), sewn, \s 1892

14564 On the Relation between the Density and Composition of Dilute Sulphuric Acid,
8vo. (pp. 10), sewn. Is 1891

14565 Summary of the Results of the Recent Magnetic Survey of Gt. Britain and Ire-

land, conducted by Professors RiJCKERand Thorpe, with diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp.42), sewn, 2s 1896

14566 , and Sir Thomas Edward THORPE, f.r.s. : A Magnetic Survey of the British
Isles for the Epoch January 1, 1886 (Bakerian Lecture), ivith 14 plates {2folding), andSl diagrams,
roy. 4to. hf roan (cracked), lOs 1889

The third magnetic survey of Gt. Britain, being preceded by those of Sir Edward Sabine of 1834-8 and 1857-62. The
authors were awarded the Royal Society's Royal Medal for the above work.

14567 RTJDD (Capt. Thomas, Chief Engineer to his late Majesty) Practical Geometry, shewing
how to perform the Four Species of Arithmetics (viz. Addition, Substraction, Multiplication, and
Division), with Reduction and the Rule of Proportion in Figures, and containing a Hundred
GeometricALL Questions, with their Solutions and Demonstrations, some of them being per-

formed Arithmetically, and others Geometrically, yet all without the Help of Algebra, with
numerous diagrams, 2 vols. sm. 4to. in 1, sound and clean copy in contemporary sheep {back and
one side rubbed) ; RARE, £1. Is Robert Leybourn, for Robert Boydell, 1650

This work was unknown to Poggendorff and Prof, de Morgan. The author was the editor of an English edition of
Euclid's Elements (v. Ko. 1216 ante).

14568 RUDIO (Ferdinand ; Ziirich) Ueber die Bewegung dreier Punkte in einer Geraden, 4to.

(pp. 6), seivn, Is dd [Berlin, 1886]

14569 RTJDORF (August Gottlieb) Abhandlung vom Oekonomischen Feldmessen, wie solches

vermittelst des Messtisches ohne Zuziehung irgend eines andern Winkel-Instruments . . . ver-

richtet werden kann, mit Anhang, wie man einzelne Flachen etc. durch Hilfe der Ketten und
Stabe aufnehmen und in Grund legen kann, 2. Auflage; loith 17 folding plates, Svo. boards, 3s 6d

Leipzig, 1813

14570 RUDZKI (Maurycy P.; Univ. Cracow) Ueber die Gestalt elastischer Wellen in

Gesteinen. IV. Studie aus der Theorie der Erdbeben ; tvith diagram, Svo. (pp. 12), sewn. Is

[Krakau] , 1899
14571 RUFF (Francis, c.e., Frankfort on the Maine) Reference Book for Statical Calcul-

ations (Rapid Statics) : Force- Diagrams for Frameworks, Tables, Instructions for Statical

Calculations, etc.. Vol. I, with folding chart and numerous diagrams, post Svo. cl., 2s ^d
(p. 4s nett) 1912

' The first attempt to present the applications of statics to the constructions most frequently appearing in technical
work, in a comprehensive and easily graspable manner.'— Prc/iice.

14572 RTJFFINI (Paolo ; Univ. Modena) Sopra la Determinazione delle Radici nelle Equazioni
Numeriche di QuALUNQUE Grado, impl. 4to. (?) Large Paper ; sewn, uncut [title stamped)

;

rare, 10s &d Modena, 1804
This work, which contains the author's method of finding the radicals of numerical equations of any degree, received

the prize of the Societa Ituliana,

14573 Teoria Generale delle Equazioni, in cui si dimostra impossibile la Soluzione Alge-
braica delle Equazioni Generali di Grado Superiore al Quarto ; with 2 folding tables, 2 vols. sq. Svo.

hf. morocco (rare), 16s Qd Bologna, 1799
Important as lirst maintaining the impossibility of solving algebraic equations of the fifth or of a higher degree, the

proof of which was given by Abel in 1826. 'This theorem was the more important since it definitely limited a field of
mathematics which had previously attracted numerous writers.'

—

W. W. R. Ball.
' Though inconclusive, Rufiini's demonstrations are remarkable as containing anticipations of Cauchy's theory of

groups.'—Pro/. Cajori.

14574 RUFFNER (Col. Ernest Howard, U.S. Army) The Practice of the Improvement of the
Non-Tidal Rivers of the United States, with Examination of the Results thereof

,
/o/c^m^'

chart, roy. Svo. cl. {o. p.), 4s 6d New York, 1886

14575 RUHLMAN (Christian Moritz ; Hannover) On Horizontal Water-Wheels, especially

Turbines or Whirl- Wheels ; their History, Construction, and Theorj^ ; edited, with Introduc-

tion and Notes, by Sir Robert Kane, cr. 4to. (pp. 76), sewn [plates wanting), 3s Dublin, 1846

14576 RTJHMER (Ernst) Drahtlose Telephonie ; with 139 illustrations, impl. Svo. sewn, Zs Qd
(p. M. 6) Berli7i, 1907

Containing an interesting history of wireless telephony.
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14577 B.UMFORD (Sir Benjamin Thompson, Count, f.r.s., Commander in Chief of the Bavarian
Army ; founder of the Royal Institution) Essays, Political, Economical, and Philosophical,
fourth Edition, icith numerous plates on copper and wood, besides woodcuts, 3 vols. 8vo. sound copy
in old calf {RARE}, £1. 5s 1798-1802

The first collected edition of the author's works.

14578 Third Edition, Vols. I and II only (Vol. II 1st edition), with numerous plates and
woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf, \bs 1797-8

This copy has two es.says from v. Ill added, viz., Oq the Construction of Kitchen Fire-Places and Kitchen Utensils
;

Of the Management of Light in Illumination.

14579 Fifth Edition, Vols. I and II only, with numerous plates and woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo. old
calf. Vis M 1800

' To him pertains the honour of having first determined that ' heat is a mode of motion ' and of annihilating, as
Tyndall says, ' the material theory of heat.' Tyndall gave Rumford the credit of travelling with Sir John Leslie over
common ground on the subject of radiant heat and of anticipating Thomas Graham in experimenting on the diffusion of
liquids, and also for the first accurate determinations for the calorific power of fuel.'—/), N. B.

14580 New Experiments upon Gun-powder, with occasional Observations and practical
Inferences; to which are added, an Account of a New Method of determining the Velocities
of all kinds of Military Projectiles, and the Description of a very accurate Eprouvette for

Gun-powder, Manuscript, very neatly written in a contemporary hand on 117 pp.,
with 6folding plates also in MS., 4to. hf bound, £1. 1* [c. 1782]

14581 , Memoir of, with Notices of his Daughter, by George Edward Ellis, with portraits
and plates on steel and wood and in photography, thick roy. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 10s Qd

Philadelphia [1875]
14582 RUNGE (Friedrich Ferdinand ; Univ. Breslau) Anleitung zu einer besseren Zerle-

gungsweise der Vegetabilien, durch Theorie und Versuche erlautert; with 3 foldirig tables,

8vo. sewn {scarce), 5s Berlin, 1820
Containing the author's discovery of caflTc'ine. The work forms the first part (of two published) of 'Neueste

phytochemische Entdeckungen zur Begrundung einer wisaenchaftlichen Phytochemie.'

14583 BUNKLE (John Daniel) New Tables for determining the Values of the Coefficients, in

the PerturbATIVE Function of Planetary Motion, which depend upon the Ratio of the
Mean Distances, roy. 4to. (pp. 64), seivn, 3s 6d [Washington,] 1855

14584 KUSCELLI (Girolamo) Precetti della Militia Moderna, tanto per Mare quanto per Terra :

Trattati da diuersi nobilissimi Inj^egni, e raccolte con molta Diligenza ; ne' qualisi contiene tutta
1'Arte del liOMBARDiERO, e si mostra I'Ordine cheliada tenereil Maestro diCampo, quando vuole
accompare il suo Essercito, ecc. ecc. ecc; with numerous curious woodcuts, and the cat-and-mouse
device, sm. 4to. sewn (rare), 155 Venetia, appresso gli Heredi di Marchio Sessa, 1583

'An interesting work with curious woodcuts, one of which exhibits the form of the life-belt.'—Libri Catalogue.

14585 RUSSELL (Edward John) The Reaction between Phosphorus and Oxygen ; Part I, with
7 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn. Is %d 1908

14586 RUSSELL (Hon Francis Albert RoUo, F.R. met. s.) On CiRRUS and Cirro-Cumulus, roy.
8vo. (pp. 10), sewn, with author's inscr.. Is 6d [1883]

14587 Further Observations and Conclusions in Relation to Atmospheric Trans-
parency, roy. 8vo. (pp. 5), seivn, with author's inscr.. Is 1902

14588 Observations on Dew and Frost, roy. 8vo. sewn, luith author's inscr., \s &d 1892
14589 The Untenability of the Atmospheric Hypothesis of Epidemics, roy. 8vo. (pp. 9),

sewn, with author's inscr., \s 1892
14590 RUSSELL (Henry Chamberlaine, f.r.s.) The Meteors of June 27th, 1894, and May 7th,

1895, 2 pamphlets 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, \s 6d 1894-5
14591 RUSSELL (John Scott, C.E., f.r.s) Geometry in Modern Life : the Substance of two Lect-

ures on Useful Geometry before tlie Literary Society at Eton, vjith diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4s Eton, 1878
These interesting'lectures to Eton boys were unknown to the author's biographer in D. N. B.

14592 Treatise on the Steam Engine, from the seventh Edition of the Encyclopaedia
Britannica, with \5folding plates, and 241 ivoodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., uncut, 5s Edin., 1841

Mr, Scott Russell's first publication.
Pp. 171-316 contain Steam Navigation, and pp. 316-61 Steam Locomotion. The author constructed the Great Eastern S.S.,

and designed the Warrior, the first sea-going armoured frigate. ' He also constructed some common steam road carriages,
which ran successfully for a time between Paisley and Glasgow' (D. N. B.).

14593 RUSSELL (John Wellesley, Balliol Coll.) Elementary Treatise on Pure Geometry,
with numerous Examples, numerous diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 4s Qd (p. 10* 6o/)

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1893
' Attempting to bring together all the well-known theorems and examples connected with Harmonics, Anharmonics,

Involution, Projection (including Homology), and Reciprocation.'—i'rp/acf.

14594 RUSSELL (Thomas) Meteorology : Weather, and Methods of Forecasting, Description
of Meteorological Instruments, and River Flood Predictions in the United States, ivith

numerous charts and other illustrations, sq. 8vo. cl., \0s (p. 17* nett) New York, 1895
14595 RUSSELL (WiUiam Henry Leighton ; f.r.s.) On the Theory of Definite Integrals,

roy. 4to. (j)p. 22), s&ivn, 2s 1854
14596 RUSSELL (William James, f.r.s.) On the Action of Wood on a Photographic Plate in

the Dark, ivith 9 plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 9), seum, with author's inscr., 2s 1904
14597 On the Formation of Definite Figures by the Deposition of Dust, with 51 ivood-

cuts, roy. 4to. (pp. 20), seum, with author's inscr., 2s " 1903
14598 On the Impurities in London Air, unth 2 woodcuts, roy. 4to. (pp. 10), seum, 2s 1885

But where are the fogs of yester-year ?

14599 , and Augustus MATTHIESSEN, f.r.s. : On the Cause of Vesicular Structure
in Copper, Svo. (pp. 4), sewn, with inscr. to Sir E. Frankland, F.E.S., Is 1862
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14601 RUTHERFORD (Sir Ernest, f.r.s., McGill Univ., Montreal ; Univ. Manchester ; Nohel

Laureate) Kadio-Activity, first edition, with illustrations {including plate), 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 10s 6d
nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1904

' I scarcely think any other person has spent more hours in reading the first and second editions of Rutherford's
• Radioactivity ' than I have '.

—

Lord Kelvin.

14602 Second Edition [greatly enlarged and partly rewritten], wj^^Ajo^a^caw-c? 108 27^ws^ra^ions,

Svo. cL, 7s 6d (p. 12s 6c? nett) apud eandem, ibidem, 1905
14603 Radioactive Transformations, with5S illustrations, Svo. el. (o.p.), 9s (p. 16s nett) 1906
14604 American Edition, Svo. cl., 8s New York, 1906

The standard works on the subject. They contain the author's important investigations and discoveries. The second
work inchides an Historical Introduction (pp. 1-36),

Both works are now out of print, and have been partly replaced by the author's ' Radio-active Substances and their
Radiations.'

14605 RUTHERFORD (William, f.r.a.s.. Boy. Military Academy) Statical Friction, Friction
of Cords, and Revetments ; third Edition, with 2folding plates, Svo. (pp. 52), sewn, 2s 6d

Woohvich, 1862
14606 Die vollstandige Losung numerischer Gleichungen l)ei welcher durch ein und

dasselbe Verfahren sowohl die imaginaren, als auch die reellen Wurzeln leicht bestimmt werden,
iibersetzt von August Wiegand, 4to. (pp. 30), sewn, 2s Halle, 1849

14607 RUTLEY (Frank, f.g.s.) The Study of Rocks : an Elementary Text-Book of Petrology, with
89 woodcuts, 12mo. cl., 2s 6d 1879

14608 RUTTER (J. O. N., f.r.a.s.) Gas-Lighting : its Progress and its Prospects, with Remarks
on the Rating of Gas-Mains, and a Note on the Electric-Light, Svo. sewn {scarce), 6s 1849

Especially interesting for the note, which is probably one of the earliest references to electric lighting. The author
mentions that 'about six years since it was shown in the streets of Paris, where, for a short time, it excited as much
attention as it has lately done in this country.' The current of course was produced by a galvanic battery, and the con-
tinuous adjustment of the carbon points then proved an insuperable practical difficulty.

14609 Human Electricity : the Means of its Developeraent, illustrated by Experiments, with
front., and woodcuts, cr. Svo. cl., 4s 1854

• My special object has been to invite attention to electricity in its various relations with vitality. This is no longer a
topic for vague speculations or uncertain conjectures,' etc. etc.

—

Preface.
The Appendix includes ' Od ' {v. Reichenbach, Nos. 14001-2, ante), and Table-Moving.

14610 Practical Observations on Gas-Lighting ; second Edition, post Svo. (pp. 58),

sewn, 3s 6d 1833
14611 RYAN (John, m.d.) The Preparation of Long-Line, Flax-Cotton, and Flax-Wool, by

the Claussen Processes ; with Description of the Chemical and Mechanical Means employed,
and Claussen's System of Bleaching Fibres, Yarns, and Fabrics, with 12 woodcuts, Svo. cl. {cover

torn) ; scarce, 6s 6d - 1852
According to the preface, the first description of the Claussen Process, written at the inventor's own wish.

14612 RYDER (Adml. Sir Alfred Phillipps) Treatise on Economy of Fuel : showing how it

may be attained on Board Men-of-War Steamers ; with the Considerations which should be
carefully studied when Engines are being ordered for Steamers-of-War, Mail Packets, or Merchant
Ships, in Order that their respective Duties may be performed with the least possible Consumption
of Fuel, 2vith diagrams, andfolding table, Svo. cl., 5s 6rf 1852

The work was unknown to the author's biographer in I). N. B. There were not many steamships in the Navy in 1852 I

and those nearly all paddle-boats, with masts and sails, and the multifarious methods of wasting coal here denounced are
very curious. Admiral Ryder of course urges working expansively.

14613 SABATIER (Paul, de VInstitut), et Jean Baptiste SENDERENS ; Institut Catholique,
Toulouse : Nouvelles Methodes Centrales d'HvDROGi&NATioN et de Dedoublement
Mol^CULAIRE basees sur I'Emploi des M^taux Divis6s, Svo. sewn {o.p.), 4s 1905

Containing a description of the author's method of distinguishing primary, secondary, and tertiary alcohols. This
M. Paul Sabatier is not the client of St. Francis of Assisi.

14614 SABIN (Alvah Orton; Univ. Vermont) The Industrial and Artistic Technology of

Paint and Varnish, with numerous plates and other illustrations, Svo. cl., 7s 6c? (p. 12s 6d nett)

New York, 1906
14615 SABIN (Louis Carlton, c.e., U.S. Army) Cement and Concrete, with 16 diagrams, 8vo.

cl., 10s Qd (p. £1. Is nett) 1905
' The original investigations forming the basis of the work were made in connexion with the construction of the Poe

Lock at St. Mary's Falls Canal, Michigan, under the direction of the Corps of Engineers, U.S. Army.'—Pre/ace.
14616 SABINE (General Sir Edward, r.a., p.r.s.) Contributions to Terrestrial Magnetism,

Nos. II and VI, with 5 maps {3 folding), 2 parts 4to. (pp. 163), sewn, 4s 6d 1841-4
' General Sabine discovered that magnetic disturbances of the earth are due to the sun, but not to his heat and light

;

and are invariably accompanied by the aurora and by electric currents in the surface of the esirth.'—Alex. Buchan, F.R.S.

14617 On the Cosmical Features of Terrestrial Magnetism (Reade Lecture), with
diagrams, post Svo. (pp. 24), sewn, 2s 6d 1862

14618 Magnetic Observations, Svo. (pp. 32), sewn, 2s 1837
14619 Observations made at the Magnetic Observatories of Toronto, Trevandrum, and

St. Helena, during a remarkable Magnetic Disturbance, Sept. 25-26, 1841, with folding chart,

Svo. (pp. 19), sewn, 2s Qd 1841
14620 Report on the Variations of the Magnetic Intensity observed at different Points

of the Earth's Surface, with Z folding plates^ Svo. cl., uncut {scarce), withinscr. ' George Rennie,
Esq. from the Author \8sQd 1838

This work was unknown to the author's biographer in D. N. B. It contains an historical account of observations from
Rossel, 1791 to 1836.

14621 SALTER (Mary) A New System of Geology, with Archaeological Proofs of the Destruction
of the World by Fire and Water, ivith portrait and 11 other plates (2 folding), cr. Svo. cl., 3s

(p. 10s nett) [1908]
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14623 SABINE (Robert) The Electric Telegraph, first edition, with 189 woodcuts, 8vo. cl.

(SCARCE), 105 Qd 1867
Historically imijortant as the first complete English work on the subject. It is dedicated to Sir William Siemens.
The later editions were much condensed.

14624 SAGE (Balthazar Georges, de Vlnstitut) L'Art d'ESSAYER I'Or et I'Argent; Tableau
compared de la Coupellation des Substances metalliques, par le Moyen du Plomb ou du Bismuth :

Precedes pour obtenir I'Or plus pur que par la vole du Depart ; with 4c folding plates on copper^ 8vo.
old mottled calf extra {loose in cover) ; rare, 12s Imprimerie de Monsieur, 1780

' Sage peut ttre regard^ comme ayant cre6 la docimasie en France, et c'est 14 son plus beau titre de gloire. —Biogr. Gen.
He was the first to mention in this work that ferrocyanide of potassium may be obtained in solid form.

H625 Examen Chymique de Differentes Substances Minerales ; Essai sur le Vin, les

Pierres, les Bezoards, et d'autres Parties d'Histoire Naturelle et de Chymie; Traduction d'une
Lettre de M. Lehmann, sur la Mine de Plomb Rouge, 12mo. old hf. calf. Is 6rf 1769

14626 Memoires de Chimie ; withfolding plate of chemical symbols, 8vo. hf bound, 8s

Imprimerie Royale, 1773
14627 Another Copy, old calf {joints cracked), with book-stamp of the Hon. Henry Caven-

dish, F.R.S., on rev. of title, \Qs 6rf
The author describes in the above work hydrofluoric acid, which he considers a variety of phosphoric acid. He was one

of the last French adherents of the Phlogiston Theory.
14625 SAIGEY (Jacques Frederic) Traite de Metrologie, ancienne etmoderne, suivid'un Precis

de Chronologie, et des Siones Num^riques ; with 3 copperplates {one folding), 12mo. hf. cl.,

3s (k/ L. Hachette, 1834
14029 Another Copy, hf. morocco gilt, by Belz-Niedrie {nice copy), 5s 6d
14630 SAIL-MAKING, The Art of, as practised in the Royal Navy, and according to the most

approved Methods in the Merchant Service, with the Parliamentary Regulations relative to
Sails and Sail Cloth, ivith etchedfront, of a sail-loft with its tackle, and numerous woodcuts of
all the sails, and elaborate tables of dimensions, 8vo. boards, uncut {rare), 12s 6d David Steel, 1796

Very interesting as showing the elaborate art and science which went to give motive power to the old man-of-war, and
made possible the niaiicenvres which gave England victory alter victory .-

There was no copy of this edition in the Scott Library, which contained only those of 1821 and 1843, nor is there a copy
of any edition in the Library of the Institution of Naval Architects.

At end is a 4-p. Catalogue of Charts, Pilots, and Navigation Books, sold by Heather and Williams.

14631 ST. LEGEB. (Mathew) Essay on the Improvement of the Art of Navigation; or a New
Invented Method for Finding the Longitude at Sea mechanically, by the Help of a Simple
Theorem founded in true Principles of Spherical Geometry, withfrontispiece, 12mo. (pp. 64), seivn

{rare). Is Qd Dublin, printedfor the author, 1776
This work, which begins with a quotation from the Bible and ends with a receipt signed by the author, was unknown

to Watt, Allibone, and Lowndes. Pp. 49-63 contain 'An Absolute Time-Keeper for finding the Longitude by Celestral

[.«c] Observatior^.

'

14632 SAINT-LeON (—, chef de gare du Chemin de Fer de Paris a Rouen) Manuel Pratique des
Chemins de Fer, a 1' Usage des Voyageurs, des Industriels, des Administrations sp^ciales, des
Practiciens, des Employes, et des Personnes qui se destinent a des Emplois actifs dans les nouvelles
Compagnies ; with folding plate of carriage and signal lamps, 12mo. sewn {scarce). Is 6d 1845

14633 STE.-MARIE MAGDELAINE (Pierre de, de la Congregation des Fueillans) Traitt6
d'HoRLOGiOGRAPiiiE, contenant plusieurs Mauiferes de construire sur TOUTES Surfaces, toutes
Sortes de Lignes Horaires, et autres Cercles de la Sphere, avec quelques Instrumens pour la

mesme Pratique, et pour connoistre les Heures durant NuiT : I'Heure de Flus et Reflus de la

Mer; plus la Methode de couper, en, Pierre ou en Bois, les Corps Reguliers et autres Polyedres.
par le Cube et par le Cylindre ; 2^ Edition, augmentee de plusieurs Propositions ; with engraved
title, and 1^ fine copperplates, 12mo. sound copy in contemporary vellum (rare), £1. 10*

Francois VAnqlois, dit Chartres, 1645
14634 Troisieme Edition, reueue, corrigee et augmentee de plusieurs Propositions et Figures;

with engraved title and 72 copperplates, 12mo. old calf {back damaged and somewhat browned),
lis Go? Jean Dupuis, 1665

This edition contains a number of new Proposition^.

1 t63o Nouvelle Edition [R^impression de la Troisieme Edition] ; with 72 copperplates,

12mo. old calf {back damaged ; wanting the engraved title and plate 33), 10s %d
Antoine Dezallier, 1680

146.S6 QuATRiEME Edition, revAe et augmentee de plusieurs Remarques et Figures; with
engraved title and 72 copperplates, 12mo. sound copy in old calf, 18s Qd Lyon, L. Plaignard, 1691

14637 Another Copy, old calf {engraved title and Plates 37 and 69 wanting, and some others

slightly soiled, 10s
This edition contains a number of Tables, and 5 new Propositions.

14638 Nouvelle [Cinquieme et Derniere] Edition ; with engraved title, and 72 copper-

plates, 12rao. old calf^ lbs A. Dezallier, 1701
14639 Another Copy, old calf gilt {loantinj engraved title and part of printed title, otherwise

a sound copy), 85 Qd
Unknown to P(j^'genclortr, Graesse, Brunet, etc., while Querard only knows the editions of 1645, 1665, and 1701. It is

no. 11.45') in Honzeau-Lancaster.

14640 SALVEBTE (Anne Joseph Eusebe Baconniere) The Philosophy of Magic, Prodigies,
and Apparent Miracles, translated, with Notes illustrative, explanatory, and critical, by
Anthony Todd Thomson, m.d. [and Biographical Sketch by Francois Arago], 2 vols. Svo. in

1, rl. {op.), IQs 6rf (p. £1. 45)

'

1846
' L'auteur pretend y expliquer par la physique et la chimie tons les actes attribu^s par les religions anciennes et

modernes a une intervention sumaturelle.'—JBior/rojj/iie Genende. He would find himself in a strangely inverted world
ineunte Sseculo Vigesimo, when all the prodigies are swallowed whole and only Religion is disbelieve 1
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14642 SAKURAI (Joji ; Frof. Chemistry, Univ. Tokyo), Collection of Papers, contributed on the

Occasion of the Jubilee Celebration of [with Biographical Sketch by Naokichi Matsui] ,

with portrait, 3 plates, and numerous other illustrations, 4to. sewn. Is Qd Tokyo, 1908

Consisting of IS original contributiens, including: On the Viscosity of Dilute Alcoholic Solutions, by T. Hirata :

Ueber die Anomalie der starken einwertigen Elektrolyte, von M. Katayama : Studies on the Chemical Theory of

Solutions, Part I, by K. Ikeda.

14643 SALADIN (E.), et Georges OHARPY: La Situation de la Grosse M^tallurgie en

France, 4to. (pp 41), sewn, 2s [1906]

14644 SALMON (George, pr. ; F.R.S., Provost T. C. D.) Lessons Introductory to the Modern
Higher Algebra, 8vo. hf. morocco gilt, 8s Dublin, 1859

Bound up with the above is Dr. Salmon's Treatise on Conic Sections, 3rd Edition, '55.

14645 Fourth [last] Edition [enlarged and rewritten], 8vo. cl, (vkry scarce), £1. 10^
^

_ ibidem, 1885
'The investigations of Cayley and Sylvester [to whom the work is dedicated] into the invariants of quantics were

beginning to attract attention ; and Salmon proceeded to apply their results to geometrical theory, the result being

Lessons Introductory to the Modern Hie/her Algebra, in which he incorporated much original matter.'—jBp. Bernard.
' No account of contemporary writings on higher algebra would be complete without a reference to the admirable text-

books by G. Salmon, in his Higher Algebra, and by J. A. Serret, in his Cours d'algebre superieure [>/. v. post], in which the

chief discoveries of their respective authors are embodied.'

—

W. W. R. Ball.

34646 Treatise on the Analytic Geometry of Three Dimensions, 2nd Edition [enlarged],

8vo. cL, uncut {worn), with auto, and pencillings of Prof. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S., 6* ib., 1865

14647 Third Edition [greatly enlarged], thick 8vo. cl. {cover worn), 10s ib., 1874
This edition contains a new chapter ;

' Properties of Quadrics in General '.

14648 Fourth Edition [enlarged and rewritten], thick 8vo. cl., 15s ih., 1882
'The sections on the general theory of surfaces are specially remarkable'.

—

Bp. Bernard.

14649 Treatise on Conic Sections, with Account of some of the most important Modern
Algebraic and Geometric Methods, second Edition, revised and enlarged, diagrams, 8vo., cl.,

2s 6d ib., 1850

M650 Third Edition, revised and enlarged, diagrams, 8vo., cl., 2s 6d ib., 1855

14651 Fifth Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4s 6 o? 1869

14652 Sixth [Final] Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 12s) 1879

14653 Another Copy, cl. {inked, and cover damaged), 5s
' Admirably arranged, and constructed with an unerring sense of the distinction between important principles and

mere details, it exhibited more fully than any other book of the time at once the power of the Cartesian co-ordinates and
the beauty of geometrical method ; and for lialf a century it was the leading text-book on its subject.'—7jp. Bernard.

14654 Treatise on the Higher Plane Curves : a Sequel to ' Conic Sections ', with diagrams,
Svoi cl. {worn), with MS. notes by Samuel Roberts, f.r.s., 8s 6c? Dublin, 1852

14655 Second Edition [enlarged], with diagrams, 8vo. cl. (scarce), £1. 5s ib., 1873

14656 Third [last] Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. cl. (very scarce), £2. 10s ib., 1879
' Embodying the chief discoveries of its author,'— H''. W. R. Ball.
' A subject of which little was then known, and which was introduced to the ordinary student by Salmon's labours.'

—

Bp. Bernard.
'Salmon helped powerfully towards the spreading of a knowledge of the new algebraic and geometric methods by the

gublication of an excellent series of text-books.'—Pro/. Cajori.
' Upon these four treatises his fame as a mathematician rests. . . . Salmon's methods made little use of the calculus,

or of the quaternion analysis invented by his contemporary. Sir W. R. Hamilton ; nor, again, did he ever handle the
non-Euclidean geometry. His strength lay in his complete mastery of geometric and algebraic processes, and this,

coupled with his indefatigable industry as a calculator, enabled him to produce original work of permanent value.'

—

Bp. Bernard.
The always striking fellowship of theolog.y and mathematics has seldom had a greater example than in Dr. Salmon,

and the weight it lent him was a source of strength to the Irish Church throughout the throes of disestablishment
and reconstruction.

14657 SAMPIT^ (A.) Les Chemins de Fer h Faible Traffic en France : Ligaes Secondaires des
Grands Keseaux : Chemins de Fer d'Interet Local et Tramways a Vapeur : Etablissement et
Exploitation ; with Atlas, containing 16 folding plates, 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, hf. cl. {o. p.), 7s

(p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1888
the engraver's doom:

14658 SAMPSON (Thomas) Electrotint, or the Art of making Paintings in such a Manner that
Copper Plates and 'Blocks' can be taken from them by Means of Voltaic Electricity, with 3
plates, 8vo. (pp. 38), sewn {scarce), 8s 6d 1842

14659 —-— A Large Paper Copy, roy. 8vo. cl., 10s
This is the public announcement of the doom of the engraver on copper, steel, and wood, though the sentence was not

executed for many years afterwards. It contains a copy of the Patent Specification (dated June 12th, 1841) of Edward
Palmer, for 'Improvements in producing Printing Surfaces, and in printing China, Pottery Ware, Music, Maps, and
Portraits,' being the invention of glyphography (a process for producing woodcut-like plates by electrotype), of which
Sampson's account gives a description. From it sprang in time the whole fell tribe of Process Blocks, which have starved
out a beautiful art, and made each new and pushful publisher a terror to the tasteful.

14660 SAN GIOVANNI (Antonio, Nobile Vicentino) Seconda Squadra Mobile, et Aritmetica,
nella quale s'insegna il Manejigio de Numeri Intieri, e Kotti con tutte le Regole dependenti per
sbrigare ogni Negotio, misurar Terreni et Fabriche in tutte le Maniere ; e meterli in Dissegno

;

niisurar Corpi Cubi, et ogni Cosa Terrena, ecc, con Aggionta d'un breve Trattato d'Agricoltura ;

with large woodcut of the Squadra, and numerous diagrams, sra. 4to. boards {fine copy) ; RARE,
15s

*

Vicenza, 1686
'Raro. . . , L'a*tore intende per squadra mobile un circolo graduate con alidade, cui va unita la bussola. '—^iccar(?i.
This work was unknown to Professor de Morgan.
STO. VINOENTIO (Gregorius a, s.j.) Opus Geometricum (1647)—v. Gregorius, No. 8652,

a7ite.

14661 SANDEMAN (Archibald) Treatise on the Motion of a Single Particle, and of Two
Particles acting on oneanother, with diagrams, 8vo. hf. cl., 3s Cambridge, 1850
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14663 SAMUDA (Joseph d'Aguilar, m.p., m.i.c.e.) Treatise on the Adaptation of Atmospheric
Pressure to the Purposes of Locomotion on Railways, with 2 folding plates, and 2 woodcuts,
8vo. (pp. 50), sewn (scarce), 12* 6rf 1841

The autlior, the pioneer iron shipbuilder of the Isle of Dogs, was with Samuel Clegg the elder the first to utilize George
Medhurst's suggestion to obtain locomotive power by differential atmospheric pressure, by constructing an exhaust railway
between London and Wormwood Scrubbs in 1S40. The impossibility of maintainiufr a working vacuum however produced
an enormous coal bill, and the scheme came to an end, as mentioned in the next article. Jt had one final modified trial in

the system of the Pneumatic Dispatcli Co., but their tube too has long been derelict, and the new Post Office Railway is

to have electric draught.

14664 Railways Atmospheriques, ou Application de la Pression Atmosphdrique a la

Traction sur les Railways, traduit et annot^ par C. DU Perron ; with 3 folding plates, Svo.

(pp. 62), limp smooth maroon mofrocco gilt, t. e. g. (fine copy) ; scarce, \Qs 1842
The ' Atmospheric Hail way ' actually worked the St. Germain incline till ISOO, the only instance of its practical em-

ployment after its costly collapse on the South Devon Railway.

14(565 SANDS (Benjamin W.) The Primordial Energy, vjith 2 plates [including 'ozone image'),
roy. Svo. (pp. 18), seivn, :is 6d Springfield, Mo., 1906

' All the various kinds of energy are but the different phases of magnetic vibrations.'—P/'e/cecc.

14666 SANFOHD (Percy Gerald, f.c.i.) Nitro Explosives: a Practical Treatise concerning the
Properties, Manufacture, and Analysis of Nitrated Substances, including the Fulnunates, Smoke-
less Powders, and Celluloid, with frontispiece and 43 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cL, 3s 6c? (p. 9^^) 1896

' One of the very few text-books in which can be found ju.st what is wanted.'

—

Engineer.

14667 SANSONE (Antonio) Dyeing : comprising the Dyeing and Bleaching of Wool, Silk, Cotton,
Flax, Hemp, China Grass, etc. with ^5 plates [mostly folding), '11 woodcuts, 29 pattern cards [in a
separate volume), comprising over 200 dyed patterns, 2 vols. 8vo. cl. [pattern card XXII missing) ;

o.p., \2s M (p. £1. U) Manchester, 1888
14665 SANTUCCI (Antonio, da Ripomaranci, cosmosgrafo del Gran Duca di Toscana) Trattato

Nuovo delle Comete, che le siano prodotte in Cielo, e non nella Regione dell' Aria, come alcuni
dicono, con I'Aggiunta die le Sfere del Fuoco, e dell' Aria non si muouino di Moto Circolare delle
24 Hore, prima edizione; with^the Medici arms on title, and 12 copperplates [some folding), sra.

4to. LARGE and SOUND COPY in Contemporary limp vellum (rare), 15^

Fiorenza, Giov. Ant. Caneo, 1611
' Raro.'

—

Ruxardi. ' The author maintains against Aristotle that comets are produced in the heavens by the sun. The
work was unknown to yeUi.'—Lihri Catalogve.

SABASdi (Alfonsus Antonius de, s.J.) SoLUTio Problematis (1649)—v. Gregorius,
No. 8652, ante.

14669 SATLER (Wolflfgang, Basel) AIANOIA Astrologica, quje omnium Prsedictionum astrologi-

carum veras Caussas inquirit, falsas verb examinat et damnat; nuUinon perutiliasima. Coronidis
Loco defenditur Aristoteles contra Neotericos plerosque, qui de Apparentia Stellarum prioribus
Annis modo deprehensarum scripserunt, accessit tandem et succincta Exegesis Astrologica,
Definitionum et Divisionum Astrologicarum verura Sislema; with folding table, 16mo. old hf
vellum [a number of II. browned), 12s Qd Montisbelgardi, J. Foillet, 1605

Rare, and unknown to Poggendorff and other bibliographers.

SAXJNDERSON (Nicholas, f.r.s., Lucasian Prof. Blathematics) Commentarius in

Principia*Philo.sophle Newtonian.^i;, a Manuscript —v. Newtoniana, A^o. 12624 an^e.

14070 The Elements of Algebra, to which are prefixed I. His Life and Character, II. His
Palpable Arithmetic Decyphered, with fine portrait mt. 56, holding an armillary sphere, by v. d.

Gucht after Vanderbanck, andfolding plates, 2 vols. 4to. old calf, \0s

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1741-40
'A model of careful exposition, reminding one of the 'Algebra' which Euler dictated after having been overtaken by

blindness. It contains an account of Euclid's doctrine of proportion, a good deal of what we now call mensuration, a con-
sideration of Dionhantine problems, and of magic squares, and it finished with the solution of biquadratic equations.'

—

D. N. B. The memoir prefixed, the chief authority on this blind mathematician, is supposed to be derived from his friends
Thomas Nettleton, Richard Wilkes, J. Boldero, Gervas Holmes, and others.

14671 Lectures on Mechanicks, Hydrostaticks, Opticks, Astronomy, and Observations
on the Barometer, a Manuscript, closely and neatly written on about 300 pp., with numerous
diagrams, sm. 4to. boards [back torn off), £1. 10* [c. 1712]

14672 The Method of Fluxions applied to a select Number of Useful Problems, with th^
Demon.stration of Cotes's Forms of Fluents, the Analysis of the Problems in his Scholium Generale,
and an Explanation of the principal Propositions of SiR Isaac Newton's Philosophy, with
12 copperplates, Svo. old calf, os 1756

14673 Another Copy, boards, uncut, with very numerous MS. additions and marginal notes

by Richard Watson, f.r.s., absentee Bp. of Llandaff [1137-ISIQ), and his Calgarth Park book-

label, £1. Is
' An interesting manual of elementary mathematical physics.'— D. N. B.

14674 Select Parts of the Elements of algebra, 3rd Edition, with 2 plates, Svo. old tree-

calf gilt [fine copy). As 6rf 1771
14675 Fourth Edition, revised and corrected, u-ith 2 plates, Svo. old calf, Zs %d 1776
14676 A Treatise of Fluxions, a Manuscript very neatly writte7i on 3S5 pp., with numerous

diagrams^ 2 vols. 4to. in 1, old panelled calf (joints weak), £1. 5* [1742]
•This Book was copyed in June 1742 from a Manuscript of the Revd. Mr. John Hill; which he transcribed from

Professor Saundersons own Copy in February 1T3S/9 ; by me William Ward.'— /nser. on last leaf.

'At the age of 25 he was brought to Cambridge by Joshua Dunn, a fellow-commoner of Christ's College, with whom
he resided there, but he was not admitted a member of the College or of the University, owing to want of mean.s. He
hoped to make a position as a teacher, and with the consent of the Lucasian Professor, William Whiston, formed a class,

to which he lectured on the Newtonian philosophy, hydrostatics, mechanics, sound, astronomy, the tides, and optics
. . . Lord Chesterfield, who was at Trinity Hall, 1712-14, and attended Saunderson's lectures, described him as a pro-
fessor who had not the use of his own eyes, but taught others to use theirs. '—Z>. N.B.
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14678 SATJNIER (Claudius) Treatise on Modern Horology in Theory and Practice, translated

by JuLiEN Tripplin ; f.r. A. s., and Edward Rigg, Royal Mint, with 21 coloured copperplates

and 78 woodcuts, thick irapl. Svo. cl. {cover worn). Us Qd [1882]
a standard work on the subject, and having the plates finely engraved on a large scale.

14679 The Watchmaker's Hand-Book : a Workshop Companion for those engaged in

Watchmaking and the allied Mechanical Arts, translated and considerably enlarged by JULIEN
Tripplin, f.r.a.s., and Edward Rigg, Royal Mint; 3rd Edition, with Appendix, with
li. folding plates and 36 woodcuts, thick cr. Hvo. cl., 49 6d (p. 9s) 1891

14980 SATJR (L., m.d.) Betrachtungen iiber die Electricitat, post Svo. (pp. 88), sewn {scarce),

bs 6d Berlin, 1832
An attempt to form a new theory of electricity, from which the author tries to explain a number of physical and

chemical phenomena.

14681 SAXJSSUBE (Horace Benedict de, de Geneve; first climber of Mont Blanc) Defense de
I'Hygrometre a Cheveu, pour servir de Supplement aux Essais sur I'Hygrometrie ; ivith copper-

plate, Svo. (pp. 82), sewn, 6* Geneve, 1788
14682 EssAis sur I'Hygrometrie. I. Description d'un nouvel Hygrometre comparable. II.

Theorie de THygrometrie. III. Theorie de TEvaporation. IV. Application des Theories pre-

eedentes a quelques Phenomenes de la Met^orologie, premiere edition; with 2 copperplates, 4to.

hoards, uncut, or, hf. bound (rare), 15* Neuchdtel, 1783
14683 Les Memes, avec Defence de I'Hvgrometre h, Cheveu ; with copperplate—2 vols. 4to.

in 1, hf. parchment, £1. Is ib., 1783

—

Gendve, 1788
The Defence is directed against Jean Andre de Luc (v. No. 11059 ante), who proposed his own ivory and whalebone

hygrometers.

14684 Reimpression ; with 2 copperplates, thick Svo. boards, uncut, 10s 6d ib., 1783
Containing the author's invention of the hair hygrometer. 'His ingenious and extensive researches, conducted with

the simple hair hygrometer, entitle him to be considered thf> founder of hyarometry .' —Jlcxfimder Buchan.
' Un des plus beaux ouvrages dont la science se soit enrichie a la tin du XVIIle siecle '.

—

Cavier.
' C'est la que Saussure fit connaitre .son importante decouverte que I'air se dilate et devient specifiquement plus leger a

mesure qu'il se charge d'humidite."

—

Biogr. Gen.

[ ] Delia Maniera di Preservare gli Edificj dal Fulmine ; with vignette, Venezia, 1772
—V. TOALDO, post.

14685 Voyages dans les Alpes, precedes d'un Essai sur I'Histoire Naturelle des Environs de
Geneve [Nouvelle Edition], with numerous folding maps and plates, 8 vols, post Svo. hf morocco
gilt {partly stained), £\.ls ib., 1803-1796

The foundation of the Alpinist's library, and containing many valuable original researches on Meteorology, e.g., the
diurnal periodicity of the electric tension of the atmosphere, the decrement of temperature with height, etc. etc.

14686 SAXJVEUB (Albert, Harvard Univ.) The Metallography of Iron and Steel, with several

hundred illustrations, sq. impl. Svo. cl., iQs 6d (p. £1. os nett) Cambridge, Mass., 1912

14687 SAViJRIEN' (Alexandre, Inginieur de la Marine) Histoire des Progres de I'EsPRiT
HuMAiN dans les Sciences Exactes, et dans les Arts qui en dependent, avec un Abreg^ de la

Vie des Auteurs les plus celebres dans ces Sciences ; with frontispiece by Massard, Svo. sound
copy in old hf calf gilt, with Calgarth Park booklabel of Richard Watson, F.R.S., absentee Bp. of
Llandajff, bs Qd ^ 1766

14688 SAV£RY (Thomas) Navigation Impeov'd: or, the Art of Rowing Ships of all Rates, in
Calms, with a more easy, swift, and steady Motion, than Oars can ; also, a Description of the
Engine that performs it ; and the Author's Answer to all Mr. Dummer's Objections that have
been made against it, original edition, with folding plate, and 3 smaller engravings on copper,
sm. 4to. (pp. 30), seivn {folding plate infs.) ; very rare, £5. 5*

printed and sold by James Moxon, at the Atlas in Warwick-Lane, 169S
14689 Facsimile Reprint, withfolding plate, and ^ woodcuts, cr. 4to. hf. parchment (ONLY

70 COPIES PRINTED), 185 GoJ [1880]
' In 1691) he invented a contrivance for rowing ships in a calm by means of two paddle-wheels, one at each side of the

vessel, worked by a capstan placed between. William III. thought highly of it, but, although Savery demonstrated its

practicability by fitting it to a small yacht, otlicial jealousy prevented its adoption by the navy. He was obliged to
content himself by publishing an account [the abovej of his invention . . . This treatise contained a vehement protest
against the treatment accorded him in official circles.'—A N. B.

14690 SAVONAROLA (Girolamo, o.p.) Opus Eximium, adversus Divinatricem Astronomiam,
in ConfirmATiONExM Confutationis eiusdem Astronomicce Praedictionis Joan. Pici Mirandul^
COMITIS, ex Italico in Latinum translatum, Interprete Thoma BONINSIGNIO, O.Prfed. ; ab eodem
Scholiis, Adnotationibus, atque Indice illustratum ; accedit eiusdem Interpretis Apologeticus,
adversus huius Operis Vituperatores, 12mo. old white vellum {large and sound copy) ; rare, I2s Qd

Florentice, G. Marescotus, 15S2
The Italian original was publi.shed in 1495, in the same year as Pico della Mirandola's tract, and during the high tide of

Savonarola's reign over the Florentines.

14691 SAXELBY ("F. M.) A Course in Practical Mathematics, with 200 diagrams, Svo. cl., 3s 6rf

(p. 65 Qd) 1905
14692 SCACCHI (Francesco, Fabrianense) De Salubri Potu Dissertatio ; icith engraved title, and

woodcut of the author^s vjarming and cooling apparatus for wine, sm. '^to. fine copy in old red
vellum, with autograph and engraved bookplate of Albrecht v. Haller, f.r.s. (1708-77),
15* Romm, Alex. Zannettus, 1622

Containing chapters on wine and the purification of bad water. The author also mentions a freezing mixture,
consisting of 24 pounds of sea salt melted in 100 parts of water. The author and his work was unknown to Poggendorfl'.

14693 [SCAFE (John)] King Coal's Levee, or Geological Etiquette, with explanatory :Notes; and
the Council of the Metals ; 4th Edition, to which is added Baron Basalt's Tour, 12mo.
boards, uncut {scarce), 4s 1820
A poetical effusion, with explanatory notes in pro^e, which were revised by Dean Conybeare and Dean Buckland, ff.r.s.
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14695 SAWER (J. Ch., f.l.s.) Odorographia: a Natural History of Raw Materials and
Drugs used in the Perfume Industry [VoL I], ivith 13 woodcuts aiid folding map, 8vo. c/., 65

(p. 125 6rf) 1892
14690 SCHARNWEBEK (L.) Die Elektrische Haustelegraphie : Handbuch fiir Techniker,

Mechaniker und liauscli lesser; with 97 tcoodcuts, Svo. sewn, Is Qd Berlin, 1880
14697 SCHEELE (Carl Wilhelm) Chemical Essays, translated from the Transactions of the

Academy of Sciences at Stockholm, with Additions [and Preface, by Thomas Beddoes, m.d.],
Svo. old calf, newly rebacked {fine copy) ; VERY RARE, £1. 15* 1786

The author's most iinportanr work, containing accounts ot his discovery of hydrofluoric, tartaric, benzoic, arsenious,
molybdic, lactic, citric, malic, oxalic, gallic, and other acids. He also separated independently chlorine. I aiyta, oxygen,
frlycerine, and sulphurated hydrogen pas, obtained the salts of manganese, and showed liow manganese colours glass.

His name is familiar in ' Scheele's green ', the pigment produced by arsenite of copper, which he lirst desci ibed, and for a
strongsolutionof prussicacid, tlrst obtained from ferrocyanido of potassium, which is well-known to the medical profession.

14698 Chemical Observations and Experiments on Air and Fire, with Introduction by
ToRBERN Bergman ; translated from the German by J. R. Forster, f.r.s., with Notes by
Richard Kirwan, f.r.s., with Letter to him from Joseph Priestley, f.r.s., with plate, 8vo.

old hf. crt(/(VERY rare), £1. 105 1780
' In his treatise on ' Air and Fire* lie showed that the air consists essentially of two gases, one of which supports

combustion whilst the other does not. The former he identified with the ' Uxed air' he obtained from saltpetre, nitric
acid, black oxide of manganese, and other .substances. He endeavoured to associate several phenomena with the action
of this gas, particularly connecting it with the respiratory function and the growth of i)lants. Incidentally he prepared
and described sulphuretted hydrogen, and by his experiments on the action of light upon chloride of silver and other
substances, he took the first step in the direction of discovering the art of photography.'

14699 Supplement au Traite Chimique de I'AiR et du Feu, contenant un Tableau abr<5ge

des Nouvelles Decouvertes sur les diverses Especes d'Air, par J. G. Leonhardy, des Notes de
Richard Kirwan, et une Lettre du Dr. Priestley sur I'Ouvrage de M. Scheele, traduit et

augmente de Notes, et du Complement du Tableau abridge par le Baron de Dietrich, avec la

Traduction des Experiences de M. Scheele sur la Quantite d'Air Pur qui se trouve dans
I'Atmosphere, 12mo. mottled calf [back slightly damaged); rare, 12* 6</ 178-5

14700 : Cleve (P. T.) Carl Wilhelm Scheele: ett Minnesblad pa Hundrade Arsdagen af

bans Dod ; with portrait, woodcuts andfs. letter, 8vo. (pp. 54), sewn, 2s Qd Kopiyiq [i^SQ']

14701 : Carl Wilhelm Scheele, Pharmacist and Chemist: a brief Account of his Life and
Work, 1742-1786, reprinted from the PharmaceuticalJournal, with portrait, plate, and woodcut,
post 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn, 2s 1893

1470-2 SCHEERER (Karl Johann August Theodor, Bergakademie Freiberg) Einige allgemeine
JiEMERKUNGEN uber den polymeren Isomorphismus, 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, with inscr. to Sir
Charles Lyell, f.r.s., as below, and Prof. N. Story-Maskelyne's auto, [scarce), 5s [Leipzig, 1850]

'Herrn Professor Dr. Ch. Lyell hochachtungsvoll der Verfasser.'— Iwscr. on cover.

14703 Beitrage zur naheren Kenntniss des polymeren Isomorphismus ; with 2 woodcuts,
8vo. (pp. 90), sewn, with inscr. to SiR Charles Lyell, f.r.s., and Prof. N. StoryMaskelyne's
auto., 45 Qd ibidem [1851]

14704 Lehrbuch der Metallurgie, mit besonderer Hinsicht auf cbemischeund physikalische
Principien, I. Band (soweit erschienen) ; loith numerous woodcuts, 8vo. hf. calf, \s (p. M. 10.50

sewn) Braunschweig, 1848
14705 LoTHROHRBUCH : eine Anleitung zum Gebrauch des Lothrohrs, nebst Beschreibung der

vorziiglichsten Lothrohrgeblase ; with 26 woodcuts, 12mo. sewn, \s 6c? ibidem, 1851
14706 Upon a Peculiar Kind of Isomorphism that plays an important Part in the Mineral

Kingdom, translated by W. G. Lettsom, 8vo. (pp. 45), sewn, is 1848
14707 , und E. DREGHSEL : Kunstliche Darstellung von Flussspath und Schwer-

SPATH, 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn, 2s Leipzig, 1873
'Scheeier pointed out cases of the so-called polymeric isomorphism, which proved that elementary atoms might be

replancd by atomic groups without change of crystalline form.'—Pro/. E. v. Meyer.

14708 SCHEFFELT (Michael) Pes Mechanicus Artificialis, oder neu-erfundener Mass-
Stab, auf welchem alle Proportiones der gantzen Matheseos ohne miihsames Rechnen, allein

durch Hiilffe eines Hand-Zirckuls, sowohl in Arithmetica, Geometria, Stereometria, als audi
Trigonometria, etc. mit niemahls versuchter Behendigkeit, zur hochstem Vergniigen eines

Liebhabers, konnen gesucht und gefunden werden ; ivith frontispiece and 11 folding plates,

sm. ito. fine copy in old hf. vellum (rare), I5s Ulm, 1699
Instead of using the circle of proportion, the author advocates a primitive form of sliding Fule, including trigono-

metrical functions, of his own invention.

14709 SCHELLBACH (Karl Heinrich) Die Lehre von den elliptischen Integralen und den
Thkta-P'unxtionen ; with numerous diagrams, 8vo. hf. morocco gilt, lis Berlin, 1864

14710 SCHENCK (Frederick) Short Treatise on Lithography, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn, 2s Qd
Edin., 1857

14711 , andL. GH^MAR: Explanation of the Treatment of an Invention in Litho-
graphy, with fine lithographic plate, 8vo. (pp. 5), sewn [very scarce), \0s Qd ibidem, 1850

'The important merit which this invention possesses consists in its taking advantage of the chemical composition of

the lithographic stone, and the chemical nature of its printing. . . . The chief feature in lithography will in future be the

remarkable ease with which great power, depth, and brilliancy of tone, together with a variety of texture, can be

attained.'—P/i. 1-2.

14712 SCHERFFER (Carl ; s.j., Univ. Ftewwa) Neue Verbes.serungdiOPTRISCHER Fernrohren,
welche ohnliingst von dem beriihmten Dollond in England sind erfunden worden, aus dem
Lateinischen iibersetzt ; with copperplate, 4to. (pp. 36), seum, os Leipzig, 1764

The earliest German account of John Dollond's great invention of the achromatic telescope.

14713 SCHMEISSER (Johann Gottfried) Syllabus of Lectures on Mineralogy, 8vo. (pp. 155),

sewn, Zs Qd 1794
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14715 SOHEFFEK. (Henrik Theophilus) Chemische Vorlesungen liber die Salze, Erdarten,
Wiisser, entzfindliche Korper, Metalle und das Farben, gesammelt, in Ordniing gestellt und rait

Anmerkungen herausgegeben von Torbern [Olof] Bergmann [sic], aus dem Schwedischen
iibersetzt von Christian Ehrenfried Weigel ; with^ folding plates, and 2folding tables on
copper, sm. 8vo. (pp. 752), szwn {rare), \0s 6d Greifswald, 1779

The author was the first to explain (!orrectly some of the properties of platinum, and to ascertain the quantitative
composition of a few chomical compounds. He was a supporter of the phlogiston theory, and advanced an hypothesis
ascribing to the phlogiston negative weight.

The above is the only translation of the Swedish original ever published in any language.

14716 SCHEFFER (Johann) De Militia Navali Veterum Libri IV, ad Historiam Graecam
Latinamque utiles ; vjith frontispiece and 3 other fine copperplates, and numerous interesting

woodcuts, sm. 4to. old vellum {small hole in front, and binding somewhat defective), with -fine

engraved bookplate by du Vivien, of Liege, and of Thomas Phillips of Ickford (1708-74) with
another of Francis North Lord Guilford, 1703 (rare), £1. 10* Ubsalice, Joh. Jansson, 1654

14717 Another Copy, printed on stouter paper, but ivithout the 3 copperplates, 4to. old vellum
{back of binding damaged, otherwise a FINE COPY), with bookplate of Patrick Hume, first Earl of
Marchmont, 1702, £1. 15

This is next to Snellius's {v. No. 4484 ante) the earliest work on the naval arts of the ancient's. It is chiefly collected
from the Greek and Roman Classics, and treats the subject far more fully than that of Snellius, which is more exclusively
devoted to navigation, while the present work treats more especially of naval architecture.

14718 SCHEINER (Christoph, s.J.) OcuLUS hoc est : Fundamentum Opticum, in quo ex accurata
Oculi Auatome, abstrusarum Experientiarum sedula Pervestigatione, ex Invisis Specierum
visibilium tarn everso quam erecto Situ Spectaculis, necnon Solidis Rationum Momentis Radius
Visualis eruitur ; sua Visioni in Oculo Sedes decernitur ; Anguli Visorii Ingeniuni aperitur ;

Difficultates veteres, novae, innumerse expediuntur, abstrusse, obscura, curiosa plurima in medium
proferuntur, etc. etc. etc. ; zvith numerous woodcuts and diagrams, sm. 4to. contemporary limp
vellum {some II. wormed on margin and others browned, but a large and otherwise sound copy) :

RARE, £1. 10* (Eni2yonti, apud Danielem Agricolam, 1619
' Eines fiir seine Zeit ausgezeichnetes optisches Werk.'—Poggendorf.
This work contains many important investigations in physiological optics, and the experiments known by the author's

name, in which he showed that the rays of light cross each other when passing through a small hole. He called attention
to the fact that the retina is the organ of seeing, gave the first satisfactory explanation of accommodation, and the first

correct illustration of the human eye.

14719 : Prattica. del PARALLELOGRAMModaDESiGNAREdel p. Christoforo Scheiner, della
Compagnia di Giesii, di nuovo data in Luce da GiULlo Troili alias Prencipe Pittore da Spilim-
berto ; with 2 plates, sm. 4to. seiun {one I. slightly damaged), 8s Bologna, Giac. Monti, 1653

'14720 another Copy, figured boards {nice copy), 10s 6d
' Ra,TO.'—Eiccardi. It describes Scheiner's invention of the pantograph.

14721 SCHINZ (Karl) Researches on the Action of the Bl \st-Furnace ; translated by W. H.
MA^v and M. Muller, with Appendix (pp. 40), written by the Author expressly for the English
Edition, ivith 7 plates, and numerous woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 3s 6d (p. 8s 6d) 1870

'The w.-.rk possesses a special value from the extensive collection of experimental data which it contains.'—
Trarvilators Preface.

14722 SOHMID (Ernst Erbard ; Univ. Jena) Lehrbuch der Meteorologie ; with 96 woodcuts, 8vo.

(pp. 1025), sevm {Atlas wanting). As (p. M. 39) Leipzig, 1860
14723 SCHMIDT (Carl) Der Zitterstoff (Electrogen) und seine Wirkungen in der Natur ; with

vignette on title, 8vo. old hf. calf {rare), 12s Qd Breslau, 1803
The author's was to be be ' the greatest and most momentous discovery ever made for science ' {Preface). This curious

chemical paradox is dedicated 'an den Burger Bonaparte, er.sten Consul der franzosischen Republik, Prtisident der
italianischen Republik,' and contains an interesting 8-page address to him.

U4724 SCHMIDT (Charles Frederik, konst-spaarlicht-vjerker) Proeve eener historische en ontle-
dende Verhandeling over de meest in Gebruik zijnde Lamp-Soorten ; dienende ter nadere
Kennisse en Aanbevelinge der Spaar-Lampen enz., alsmede de chronologische Bereiding,
Berekening en Zuivering der meeste Brand-Olijen ; with 3 colouredfolding plates, 8vo. (pp.
14i). sewn {rare), 10s ^d Amsterdatn [1810]

This rare work illustrates a number of varieties of the Argand Burner, and is interesting as probably the last account
of oil lamps written before the introduction of gas lighting.

14725 SCHNABEL (Carl) Handbook of Metallurgy, translated [with Additions] by Henry
Louis, with 927 woodcuts, 2 thick vols, large 8vo. cl., I6s (p. £2. 2? nett)

*

1898
'The most recent and most exhaustive work on the subject in any language.'

—

Translator. It does not contain the
metallnrgv of iron and steel.

14726 SCHNAUBERT (Ludwig; Univ. Kharkoff) Untersuchung der Verwandschaft lsic^

der Metalloxyde zu den Sauren, nach einer Priifung der neuen BerthoUet'schen Theorie ; with
folding table of affinities, cr. 8vo. boards, 5s Erfurt, 1803

., An attack on Berthollet's Doctrine of AHinity, as contained in his E^sal de Statiqite cMminue.
14727 SCHONBEIN (Chrigtian Friedrich; Univ. Basel, inventor of gun cotton) Ueber die Natur

des eigenthumlichen Geruches, welcher sich sowohl am positiven Pole einer Saule wiihrend
der Wasserelectrolyse, wie auch beim Ausstromen der gewohnlichen Electricitiit aus Spitzen
entwickelt, 4to. (pp. 17), sewn {rare), 12s 6d [Milnchen, 1840]

Containing the author's discovery of ozone (first so named by him). The change of oxygen when passing through an
electric discharge was first noticed by Martin van Marum in 1702. ' The beautiful investigations of Schonbein, Marignac,
and de la Rive established the substantial identity of ozone and oxygen.'

—

Prof. E. v. Meyer.
V. Faraday, No. 7791, ante.

14728 SCHUBERT (Hermann) Mathematical Essays and Recreations, translated by Thomas
J. McCormack, with 39 illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl., 2* 6c? (p. 3* Qd nett) Chicago, 1898

14729 SCHULTZ (Johann ; Univ. Konig'sberg) Anfangsgrunde der reinen Mathesis ; with
1 folding plates, 8vo. boards, 2s Qd Konigsberg, 1790
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14731 SCHON (H. A. E. C. v., m.a.s.c.e.) Hydro-Electric Practice : a Practical Manual of the
Development of Water Power, its Conversion to Electric Energy, and its Distant Transmission,
with 3 cluirts, and 232 other illustrations, 4to. cL, 14s (p. £1. 5* nett) Philadelphia, 1908

14732 SCHONER (Lazarus) De Numeris Geometricis. Of the Nature and Properties of

Geometricall Numbers, now Englished, enlarged and illustrated with diners and sundry Tables
and Obseruations concerning the Measuring of Plaines and Solids [by William Bedwell] : All
teaching the fabricke, demonstration and vse of a singular Instrument, or Rular, long since
inuented and perfitted by Thomas Bedwell, with folding table of' Trigomim Architectonicum,.
or, the Carpenters Square ', sm. 4to. seion Ititle somewhat soiled and headlines cut into, otherwise a
sound and clean copy) ; VERY RARE, £1. 10s RicJiard Field, 1614

14733 Another'Copy, hf. calf {x large and very sound copy), £1. 18s %d
' Nominally an enlarged translation of Lazarus Schonerus's De Numeris Geometrids, but in reality altogether rewritten,,

with the practical object of explaining the use of the ' trigonicuin ', or carpenter's square, and the ruler, or mechanical
contrivance for carpenters' computations, which had been invented by his uncle. This 'ruler ', or mcsolabiurn architccton-

ic?/m, had great value in Bedwell's eyes, and in the preface to his book in 1614 he expresses an intention to publish
something further on it.'

—

D. N. D.
William Bedwell, the father of Arabic studios in England, was one of the Westminster Translators of the Bible.
There is to copy of this work in the British Museum Catalogue of Early English Books.

14734 SCHOOTEN (Frans van; Univ. Leyden) Exercitationum Mathematicarum Libri V:
I. Propositionum Arithmeticarum et Geometricarum Centuria. II. Constructio Problematum
Simphcium Geometricorum. III. Apollonii Pergiei Loca Plana restituta. IV. Organica.
Conicarum Sectionum in Piano Descriptio. V. Sectiones Miscellauete XXX, quibus accedit
Christiani IIugenii Tractatus, de Ratiociniis in Ale^e Ludo ; with numerous woodcuts and
diagrams, sm. 4to. old white vellum, 14s Lugd. Bat., ex off. Joh. Elsevlrii, 1657

14735 Another Copy, hf. calf {sound copy), 12s Go?
' His chief work in which he applies the analytical geometry to the solution of many interesting and difhcult problems '

{Prof. Cajori), and 'recommended the use of coordinates in space of three dimensions' (IF". fV. R. Ball). It is further
valuable for the treatise by Christiaav HuvnENS, the first work printed on the theory of probabilities.

Tlie second book contains mainly a reprint of the Geometria Peregrinans, by an unknown Polish author, in which
surveying problems are solved by the use of the cross staff and chain alone.

14736 De Organica Conicarum Sectionum in Plano Descriptione, cui subnexa est
Appendix de CUBICARUM /Equationum Resolutione ; unth numerous woodcuts and diagrams,
sm. 4to. hf. bound, uncut, 10s Qd ibidem, ex. Off. Elzeviriorum, 1646

Of great interest for the first chapter, ' De rectis lineis, quae in piano ex motu implicato describuntur ', in which the
author devi.ses a method of drawing a straight line by means of a link and a triangular ruler. This is especially of im-
portance in connection with the alleged discovery of drawing straight lines by linkages by A. Peaucellier in 1804. See
No. 100'.4 ante.

14737 SCHORLEMMER (Carl, F.R.S.; Univ. Manchester) On the Normal Paraffins, Parts I—III,

3 parts 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, with author's inscr., 3s 6rf 1872-86
14738 Part I only, 4to. (pp. 13), sewn, with long 2-p. Manuscript by the author on

THIS SUBJECT INSERTED, 3s Qd 1872
14739 The Rise and Development of Organic Chemistry; revised Edition, edited [with

Biographical Note and Bibliography], by Arthur SmiTHELLS, F.R.S., with portrait, large cr. 8vo.
cl., ujiciit {scarce), 10s 6d 1894

14740 SCHOTT (Kaspar, s.j., Univ. Wilrzburg) Magia Universalis Naturae et Artis, sive
Recondita Naturalium et Artiticialium Rerum Scientia, cujus Ope per variam Applicationem
Activorum cum Passivis, admirandorum Efi'ectuum Spectacula, abditarumque Inventionum
Miracula, ad varios Humance Vitae Usus, eruuntur ; continet Pars I. Optica. II. Acoustica.
III. Mathematica. IV. Physica ; editio princeps, with engraved titles and numerous plates,

4 vols. 4to. sound copy in contemporary calf gilt (FINE COPY) ; RARE, £2. 10s Herbipoli, 1657-9
14741 Another Copy, 4 v., w. I—II in old calf and v. Ill—IV in old vellum {vv. Ill—IV

browned), £1. 15s
14742 Vol. II only (Acoustica), with engraved title and numerous plates; old vellum

{broioned), 5s ibidem, 1657
'Cet ouvrage est le meilleur expos6 des connaissances physiques au XVIJe siecle.'

—

Biogr. Gm.
It is the author's most important work, containing his valuable optical experiments, a good ex]>lanation of optical ana-

morphoses, and especially of the/«^a morgana, as well as giving rules for cylindrical and conical anamorphoses.
'Mechanische Regeln zur Bewerkstelligung iiberraschender, auf den ersten Blick nicht erklarlicher,*o))ti8cher Erschei-

nungen, mit vielen fiir die Geschichte der Optik wichtigen Bemerkungen machen den Hauptinhalt dieses bekannten Werkes
au8.'

—

Wilde'.'} Geschichte der Optik, where a full acount of the work will be found on pp. 206-306. It was reprinted, without
alterations, in 1677.

14743 —
-^

— Mechanica Hydraulico-Pneumatica, qua Aquei Elementi Natura, Proprietas, Vis
Motrix, atque Occultus cum Acre Conflictus, h primis Fundamentis demonstratur . . . Experimenta
Hydraulico-Pneumatica, Absoluta Machinarum AquA. et Acre animandarum Ratio ac Methodus
. . . acces.sit Experimentum Novum Magdeburgicum, quo Vacuum alii stabilire, alii evertere
conantur, editio princeps ; with engraved title, numerous folding plates on copper, and woodcuts,
4to. sound copy in hf. brown calf gilt, uncut (RARE), £1. 10s ib., 1657

This work is important as containing the first account of the air-pump invented by Otto v. Guericke, the author's
friend.

' Reading in 1657, in Schott's Merhanica Hydraulico-pneumafica, of Guericke's invention of exhausting the air in a closed
vessel, Robert Bovlk set Robert Hooke to contrive a method less clumsy, and the result was the so-called machirut
Boyleana. completed towards 1 6.09, and presenting all the essential qualities of the modern air-pump.'—Jfiss Agnes M. Gierke.

14744 Physica Curiosa, sive Mirabilia Naturae et Artis, quibus pleraque, quae de Angelis,
Dcemonibus, Hominibus, Spectris, Energumenis, Monstris, Portentis, Animalibus, Meteoris, etc.

rara, arcana, curiosaque circumferunter, et ad Veritatis Trutinam expenduntur, editio princeps

;

with engraved title., and about QQ plates {some folding) y 2 thick vols. 4to. contemporary calf, newly
rebackid (rare), £1. 10s ib., 1662

The book 'Mirabilia Meteorum ' (pp. 1387-1 513) sums up contemporary knowledge on meteorology. One chapter
naively suggests that ' Augeli non sunt ordinarie causa efficiens ventorum.'
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14746 SCHOTT (Kaspar, s j., Univ. Wurzburg) Pantometrum Kircherianum, h. e., Instru-

mentum Geometricum Novum, ab Athanasio Kirchero inventum, nunc universam psene

Practicam Geometriam complectentibus explicatum, perspicuisque Demonstrationibus illustratum
;

with 32 copperplates, 4to. old vellum {browned) ; rare, \2s Qd Herhipoli, 1660
The 'instrument' was for surveying purposes, and consisted in the main of a square wooden frame and a ruler.

14747 Technica Curiosa: varia Experimenta, Technasmata Pneumatica, Hydraulica, Hydro-
technica, Mechanica, Graphica, Cyclometrica, Chronometrica, Autoiuatica, Cabalistica, aliaque

Artis Arcana ac Miracula, rara curiosa, ingeniosa, magnamque Partem nova et antehAC inaudita,
editio princeps ; with engraved title, and QOJine copperplates {many folding), thick 4to. old calf

gilt, or, old vellum (RARE), £1. 10* ib., 1664

14748 Another Copy, hf. bound {a large and clean copy), £1. 7* Qd

14749 Editio Nova ; with engraved title, and numerous plates, thick 4to. boards, £1. 5s ib., 1687
Including full accounts of the aerostatic experiments of Robert Boyle and Otto v. Guericke. In this work the

author supports the claim of Valerianus Magnus to be the original inventor of the Torricellian tube. There is also an
account of the earliest use of the diving bell, whioh is stated to have taken place at Toledo before the Emperor Charles V.

in 1533, and numerous rare examples of perpetual motion machines.
' Ses excellents ouvrages, qni ont beaucoup contribue aux progres des sciences physiques, contiennentdes faits curieux,

des observations precieuses, des experiences dignes d'attention et pouvant mettre sur la voie de plusieurs decouvertes'.—
Merckr de St.-Lcger.

14750 SCH5TTEL (Joseph) Anatomia Circuli; with engraving of the 'arithmetical pyramid', and
folding plates, Viennm [1756] : Arithmetische Neben-Stunden von drey Theilen ; so seynd :

I. Gnomon Arithmeticus Circuli. II. Fluxus naturalis Logarithmorum. III. Arithmetische
Mercantil-Tabellen ; with plates, Wienn, 1754—2 vols. 4to. in 1, original paper cover, 8s Qd 1756-4

Unknown to Professor de Morgan.

14751 SCHRIFTEN (Die) der romischen Feldmesser, herausgegeben und erljiutertvon F. Blume,
K. Lachmann und A. Rudorff [Indices von E. Bursian] ; with 40 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. buckram,
with bookplate oj Dr. Emil Reich {scarce), 18s Berlin, 1848-52

14752 SCHRODER (Heinrich Georg Friedrich) Die Molecularvolume der chemischen Ver-
BINDUNGEN im festen und Hiissigen Zustande, roy. 8vo. seton {scarce), 7s 6d Mannheim, 1843

'Among the numerous researches which have been made with the object of discovering a connexion between the
volumes of solid compounds and their atomic composition, those of Schroder aie especially worthy of note. He assumes
volume units of chemically analogous elements, and believes that he has therewith found the key to the solution of the
above problem.'— Pro/. E. v. Meyer.

14753 Die Siedhitzk der chemischen Verbindungen als das wesentlichste Kennzeichen zur
Ermittlung ihrer Componenten ; nebst vollstiindigen Beweisen fiir die Theorie der Molecular-
volume der Fliissigkeiten, I. Theil {soweit erschienen) : die Kohlenwasserstoffe und Kohlen-
wasserstoffoxyde, roy. 8vo. sewn, 6s ibidem, 1844

' Ich glaube in vorliegender Schrift den Beweis zu bringen, dass sich uber die Molecularconstitution der fllichtigen

organischen Verbindungen sehr bestimmte, und bis jetzt auf keinem auderen, als dem von inir eingeschlagenen Wege zu
erlangende Begrift'e entwickeln lassen.'— Forre</e.

14754 SOHXJERE MEENENAER (Jacob vander) Arithmetica oft Reken-Konst, en een kort
Onderricht van't Italiaens BoeckhoudE, bij den Autheur oversien, verbeetert en vermeerdert

;

l)lacfe letter, with engraved title containing fne portrait aet. 67, andfolding table, thick 16mo. old
vellum {partly water-stained, and engraved title and several corners slightly damaged) ; RARE,
£1. Is Amsterdam, D. v. d. Schuere, 164S

The above edition of this rare work was unknown to Mr. R. Brown in his ' History of Accounting ', and he only mentions
that of 1634. The Account of Book-keeping has a separate title-page and pagination.

14755 SCHUMACHER (Heinrich Christian) Jahrbuch fiir 1843, mit Beitragen von Bessel,
Hansteen, Lehmann, Madler und Olbers ; withfrontispiece, fcap. 8vo. hf. cl., uncut, 6s Qd

Stuttgart, 1843
Including :—tJber den Magnetismus der Erde von F. W. Bessel ; tjber Berichtigung der Thermometer von Hansteen

;

tJber den Gang der Temperatur in Laufe des Jahres von Madler, u. s. w.

14756 SCHUSTER (Arthur, Univ. ilfa?icAes^eri, and Charles Herbert LEES, ff.r.s. : Advanced
Exercises in Practical Physics, with 130 illustrations, 8vo. cL, with auto, of F. J. Jervis-
Smith,pr., F.R.S., 4s (p. 8s) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1901

14757 Second [latest] Edition, revised, with 128 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 4s 6d (p. 8s)

apud eandem, ibidem, 190 >

1475^ SCHUYLER (James Dix) Reservoirs for Irrigation, Water-Power, and Domestic
Water-Supply, with the various Types of Dams and the Methods and Plans of their Construction

;

with Discussion of the available Water-Supply for Irrigation in various Sections of Arid America,
the Distribution, Application, and Use of Water, the Rainfall and Run-off, the Evaporation from
Reservoirs, the Effect of Silt on Reservoirs, etc., with 208 illustrations {including many plates and
foldina plans), roy. 8vo. cl., 10s (p. £1. Is nett) ' New York, 1905

14759 SCHWAMB (Peter, Mass. Inst. Technology), and AUyne Litchfield MERRILL: Elements
of Mechanism, with 341 ^voodcuts, 8vo. cl., 6s Qd (p. 12s Qd nett) New York, 1904

14760 SCHWARZ (Hermann) Elemente der Zahlen-Theorie, allgemein fasslich dargestellt, 8vo.
cl. cover, uncut, ivith MS. note by Samuel Roberts, F.R.S., 4s Halle, 1855

14761 Versuch einer Philosophie der Mathematik, mit einer Kritik der Aufstellungen
Hegel's iiber den Zweck und die Natur der hoheren Analysis, 8vo. sewn, 3s ibidem, 1853

' Soweit Arithmetik, Geometrie und Trigonometrie sich nicht durch ihre Beziehungen zu der Analysis des Unendlichen
als deren Bedingung oder Unterlage herausstellen, sind sie fiir das Gesetz der Wissenschaft uiwesentlich.'— Torrerfc.

14762 SCHWARZ (Tjard), und Ernst v. HALLE : Schiffbauindustrie m Deutschland und
im AUSLANDE, unter Benutzung amtlichen Materials herausgegeben ; with \1 folding plans of
dockyards and 5 folding tables, 2 vols. sq. roy. 8vo. cl., 12s 6rf (p. M. 22.25 nett) Berlin, 1902

The above copy is an interesting memorial of German Naval murders, as it contains a printed presentation form to Dr.
Francis Elgar, p.i. n.a., f.r.s., from Grand Admiral von Tirpitz.
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14764 SCHWEINS (Franz Ferdinand, Univ. Heidelberg) Theorie der Diffekenzen und
DiFFERENTiALE der gedoppelten Verbindungen, der Producte mit Versetzungen, der Reihen, der
wiederholenden Functionen, der allgemeinsten Facultaten und der fortlaufenden Briiche, thick
4to. tree-calf gilt, 5s Heidelberg, 1825

14765 SCHWENTER (Daniel) Geometric Practic^e Nov^. Traetatus I. Darinnen auss rechteni
Fundament gewisen wird ; wie man in der Geometria aufFdem Papier und Lande, mit denen darzu
gehorigen Instrumenten, als Circkel, Richtscheid, Winckelhacken, etc. zur noht ohne dieselben
verfahren unnd operiren solle. Traetatus II. Ohne einig Kiinstlich Georaetrisch Instrument,
allein mit der Messruhte vnd etlichen Stiiben (welche ein Landmesser des absteckens halben nit

wol entrahten kan) zur noht, vielerley weite, breite, liinge, hiihe und tieftezu erkundigen, etc. etc.

Traetatus III. Beschreibung des Nutzlichen Geometrisciien Tischleins, von Johanne
PRiETORiO S[EELIG] erfunden, u. s. w. ; toith engraved titles, and numerous woodcuts and diagrams^
3 vols. sra. 4to. in 1, old white vellum [some II. slightly wormed^ otherwise a sound and clean
copy) ; RARE, £1. 105 Niirnberg, 16[16-]18

FiKST Edition of this important work, which went through several editions, and contains the author's discovery,
independently of Cataldi, of continued fractions.

* Schwenter's praktische Georaetrie erfreute sich einar Beliebheit welche ein Eingehen auf ihren Inhalt eiiipfehlen
miisste, selbst wenn wir nichts von Bedeutung ihr zu entnehinen hatteu. ... In Traetatus I lehrt er die verschieden-
artigsten theils genaue, theils nur angenaherte Konstruktionen, wie sie bei Diirer, bei Claviu.s u. s. w. sich linden, auch
einige neue Verfahruugsmethoden. . . . Im Traetatus III hat er den Jklesstiscli, welchen sein Lehrer erfunden, und zu
de.ssen Gebrauch er wiihrend des Unterrichtes die nothige Anweisuiig geccben hatte, ohne eine ausfiihrliche Beschreibung
desselben zu verutfentlichen, nachtriiglich zur allgenieinen Kenntnissgebrachtund dadurchdemallgemeinen Nutzcn einen
wesentlichen Dienst crwiesen.'

—

Prof. ' antor.

14766 SCHWEREBESTIMMUNGEN (Relative), durch Pendelbeobachtungen, ausgpfiihrt
durch die K. und K. Kriegs-marine, 1892-4, herausgegeben vom K. und K. Reichs-Kriegs-
Ministerium, Marine-Section ; with 2 folding plates, and 3 coloured folding maps, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 630), seivn, 9s (p. M. 18.40) Wien, 1895
14767 SCHYANOFF (Alexandre, Capitaine de VArmee russe) EsSAl sur la Met a physique des

Forces, inherentes h I'Essence de la Matiere, et Introduction a une nouvelle Theorie Atomo-
Dynamique, Memoire I et II, 2*^ Edition, considerablement augmentee ; with numerous diag7ams,
impl. 8vo. (pp. 187), sewn (scarce), 10s (yd Kiew, 1868

• La the.se principale du present memoire consiste a prouver, qu'il existe dans la nature deux espfeces de matiere creee :

la matiere ponderable et I'ether. L'une et I'autre ont pour cause fondamentale la force repulsive, formulae par I'impene-
trabilite. La force, relative a la matiere ponderable, agit eu raison inverse des cubes des distances ; I'autre est reciproque
aux cinquiemes puissances.'

—

Preface.

The author extensively uses the calculus in his speculations on the constitution of matter.

A COMPLETE SET OF BOTH SECTIONS TO 1910:
14768 SCIENCE ABSTRACTS : Physics and Electrical Engineering, issued by the Institution

of Electrical Engineers, with the Co-operation of the Physical Society of London, the American
Physical Society, the American Institute of Electrical Engineers, and the American Electro-
Chemical Society, both sections complete from the Beginning in 1898 to 1910 (Vols. I—XIII),
illustrated, with the Indexes— 21 vols. 8vo. in 278 parts, sewn, £10. 10* (p. £18. 165nett) 1898-1910

14769 Another Set, complete from the Beginning in 1898 to 1912 (Vols. I—XV) [w. VI—
XV, Section A: Physics only], illustrated, 4 vols. 8vo. cl., the rest in parts as issued, £8. 8.'?

(£15. 2s nett) 1898-1912
14770 Another Set, complete to 1909 (Vols. VI—XII Section A : Physics only), 12 vols.

Svo. cl. (v. XII sewn), £7. l^s (p. £14. 2* nett) 1898-1909
14771 Another Set, complete to 1902, 5 vols. Svo. cl., £3. 10« (p. £7. 4* nett) 1898-1902

Section A contains Light, including Photofcraphy ; Heat ; Sound : Electricity and Magnetism ; Chemical Physics and
Electro-Chemistry ; General Physics ; Meteorology and Terrestrial Physics : Physical Astronomy ; and Section B
Steam Plant, Gas and Oil Engines; Automobiles: Oil-engine driven Ships and Launches; Balloons and Airships;
General Electrical Engineering, including Industrial Electro-Chemistry ; Electric Generators ; Motors and Transformers

;

Electrical Distribution, Traction and Lighting ; Telegraphy and Telephony.
' We may point out that a vast amount of tedious research may frequently be saved by consulting its pages when

investigating matters relating to que.st.ions of design, working and organisation. Special attention is also given by the
editorial staff to the capital outlay and working costs of existing undertakings . . .

' Science Abstracts ' is not, like many
periodicals, of purely ephemeral interest ; its value increases at an increasing rate as time goes on. Already its seven fat

volumes form a substantial addition to the library, and constitute a complete record of progress during the correspond-
ing years. We can, from personal experience, vouch for its worth, and cordially recommend it to our readers.'—JEtectricoZ
Review (London).

DR. W. B. CARPENTER'S COPY :

14772 SCIENTIFIC MEMOIRS, selected from the Transactions of Foreign Academies of

Science, and Learned Societies, and from Foreign Journals, edited by Richard Taylor,
F.S.A., with 59 plates (mostly folding and some coloured), besides woodcuts, 5 thick vols. 8vo. hf. calf
gilt, with Dr. W. I>. Carpenter's booklabel (nice copy) : very scarce, £3. 10s 11837-52
A DESIRABLE SET OF THIS IMPORTANT PUBLICATION, Containing translations (in many ca.ses the only ones) of a number of

rare and important memoirs, some of which are now practically unprocurable in the originals. They include, among
others, the following authors : Arago, E. Becquerel, J. J. Berzelins, F. W. Be.ssel, J. B. Biot, R. W. Bunsen, A. L.
Cauchy, R. J. E. Clausius, H. W. Dove, J. F. Encke. A. J. Fresnel, K. F. Gauss, P. A. Hansen, H. L. F. v. Helmholtz,
Joseph Henry, M. H. Jacobi, J. Lamont, M. Melloui, O. F. Mossolti, Johannes Miiller, F. E. Neumann, J. A. F. Plateau,
H. V. Regnault, A. Seebeck, and Wilhelm Weber.

14773 SCOPOLI (Giovanni Antonio ; Univ. Pavia) Elementi di Chimica e di Farmacia, Svo.

tree-calf ailt, by Kalthoeber, As Pavia, 1786

14774 SCOTT (Benjamin; scientific instrununt maker) The Description and Use of an Universal
and Perpetual Mathematical Instrument, shewing the most expeditious and exact Method
of solving all practical Questions in Arithmetick, Trigonometry, Navigation. Dyalling, Astronomy,
etc., with diagrams and folding table on copper, Timo. old calf {joints weak), rare, \Qs Qd 1733

Dedicated to John Boyle, 5th Earl of Cork and Orrery, f.r s. The instrument is stated to consist of ' 20 circles, 12 seg-

ments of circles, and 3 tables.' The work is not noticed by Watt, Lowndes, or Allibone.
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14776 SCOFFERN (John, Trof. Chem., Aldersgate Coll.) Chemistry of the Inorganic Bodies :

their Compounds and Equivalents, with numerous woodcuts, 8vo. cL, Zs 1856

14777 : Chemistry no Mystery, or a Lecturer's Bequest, being a Course of Lectures, edited

by Dr. Scoffern ; 2nd Edition, revised and corrected, with Cruikshankian vignette on title, and
numerous woodcuts, 12mo. cl., 35 Qd [1848]

14778 Projectile Weapons of War and Explosive Compounds ; 3rd Edition, revised, with

frontispiece and woodcuts : New Resources of Warfare, with especial Reference to Rifled
Ordnance, in their chief known Varieties, including authenticated Weight, Measurement, and

Mode of Construction of Armstrong's Wrought Iron Breech-Loading Guns, with their Shells

and Fuses, loith woodcuts— 2 vols, post 8vo. in 1, hf. calf {scarce), Is M 1858-9

14779 ^ Sir William FAIRBAIRN, f.r.s., and others: The Useful Metals and their

Alloys,'including Mining Ventilation, Mining Jurisprudence, and Metallurgical Chemistry, with

plates, and numerous woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., 3s 1857 or '66

14780 SCOTT (Michael, m.i.c.e.) Occasional Papers (Civil Engineering. Gunnery and Naval

Architecture), with 13 large folding plates and plans (2 coloured), 2 vols. 8vo. cl., with author's

inscr. to Sir F. J. Bramwell, F.R.S. , and the latter's auto., 8s Qd (p. £2. 2*) 1874

14781 Reprint, with 13 large folding plates and plans (2 coloured), 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, cl..

Is 6d 1881

14782 SCOTT (Robert Forsyth) Treatise on the Theory of Determinants and their Applic-

ations in Analysis and Geometry, 8vo. cl., 4* (p. 9* nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1880
'The piincipal novelty of the treatise lies in the systematic use of Grassmatin's alternate units, by means of which

the study of determinants is, I believe, much simplified.'—Pre/«ce.

14783 SCOTT (William Berryman, Princeton Univ.) Introduction to Geology, ivith 12 plates

and 169 other illustrations, chieflyfrom photographs, thick large cr. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 11* nett)

New York, 18^7

14784 SCOUTETTEN (Robert Joseph Henri) L'Ozone : Recherches Chimiques, M^teorologiques,

Physiologiques et Medicales sur I'Oxygfene Electris^ ; with coloured plate, and folding tables,

post 8vo. sewn (o. p.), ^s 1856

14785 SCROPE (George Julius Poulett, M.P., f.r.s.) Considerations on Volcanos, the probable

Causes of their Phenomena, the Laws which determine their March, the Disposition of their

Products, and their Connexion with the present State and past History of the Globe ; leading to

the Establishment of a New Theory of the Earth, with 2 folding plates, 33 woodcuts, and map,
8vo. boards {back torn off) ; scarce, with inscr. ' From the Author ', 10* 1825

' Full of accurate information, careful inductions, and suggestive inferences ; it enunciates emphatically the doctrine

afterwards developed by Lyell and called ' Uniformitarian,' but as it was necessarily controversial, was much in advance
of its age, and had ventured into a cosmological speculation, it did not meet with a generally favourable reception,'—

Prof. Bonney, pr., F.R.S.

14786 The Geology and Extinct Volcanoes of Central France; 2nd [last] Edition,

enlarged, with folding panoramic views, woodcuts, and maps in pockety 8vo. cl., uncut (scarce),

16s 6d 1858
'The second edition is still carefully read by every geologist who visits Auvergne. Lyell, who reviewed the first

edition in the Quarterly Review, justly called it the most able work which had appeared since Playfair's ' Illustration of

the Huttonian Theory'.' '—Prof. 'Bonney, F.R.S.

14787 Volcanoes : their Phenomena, Share in the Structure and Composition of the Earth's

Surface, and Relation to its Internal Forces, with Catalogue of all know^n Volcanoes ; 2nd
[last] Edition, enlarged, with map, colouredfrontispiece, and woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {scarce), \Qs 1862
a new edition of the ' Considerations ', designed ' to dispel that signal delusion, as to the mode of action of subtelluric

forces, with which the elevation -crater theorv had during the intervening period mystified the geological world.'—Dedication.

14788 SEABROOK (Arthur Hugh/M.LE.E.) The Management of Public Electric Supply
Undertakings, ivith folding tables, roy. 8vo. cl., 45 Qd (p. Is Hd net) 1913

14789 SEARLE (Arthur) The Zodiacal Light, with plate, 8vo. (pp. 55), sewn. Is Qd [n. p., 1883]

14790 SEATON (Albert Edward, m.i.c.e.) The Screw Propeller, and other competing Instru-

ments for Marine Propulsion, tvith 7 plates, and 65 diagrams, large 8vo. cl., 8s (p. 12* 6d nett) 1909

14791 ^ and Henry Morrison ROUNTHWAITE : Pocket Book of Marine Engineering
Rules and Tables, with 64 diagrams, 12mo. limp roan, g. e., 3s (p. 85 M) 1894

14792 SEAWARD (John) Observations on the Re-Building of London Bridge : demonstrating
the Practicability of executing that Work in Three Flat Elliptical Arches of Stone, each
230 Feet Span, with Examination of the Arch of Equilibrium proposed by Dr. Hutton, and a
New Method for forming such a Arch, with 1 folding plates, and 22 diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf, Qs 1824

This venturesome scheme might perhaps have been just practicable, but we may be well content with Rennie's
noble work.

14793 SEAWARD (Samuel, f.r.s.) Memoir on the Practicability of Shortening the Duration
of Voyages, by the Adaptation of Auxiliary Steam Power to Sailing Vessels, withfolding
plate, andfolding table on linen, 4to. cl., 65 1841

Giving an account of the speed trials of the S.S. Vernon, which 'accomplished the whole distance between Spithead
the Calcutta [round the Cape], by the alternate agency of steam and wind, in the short period of 95 days, being one of

and shortest passages on record." The Navy went muddling on with a mixture of steam and sails for fifty years after this.

14794 SECCHI (Angelo, s.J., Collegio Romano; f.r.s.) Descrizione dell' Osservatorio Magnetico
del Collegio Romano, e Sunto delle Osservazioni fatte nel 1859 e 1860; with Z folding plates

(2 of magnetical instruments), roy. 4to. (pp. 54), seiun, 3s
..

Roma, 1860

14795 SEEBEGK (Thomas Johann ; discoverer of thermo-electricity) Uber den in alien Metallen
durch Vertheilung zu erregenden Magnetismus, 4to. (pp. 24), sewn, luith author's inscr. as

below. Is Qd Berlin, 1828
' Herrn Eduard Solly [f.r.s.] vom Verfasser—Berlin d. ISten Januar IS2S.'—Inscr. on flyleaf.

The author investigates in the above paper the vibrations of the magnetic needle in the mariner's compass, and suggests

replacing the iron bowl by a nickle-copper alloy to damp the vibrations by exciting currents of induced electricity.
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14797 [SECONDAT (Jean Baptiste Baron de)] Memoire sur rELECTRlciTE ; with vignette on
title, 12mo. boards {rare), lOs Qd 1746

' C'est une ref-itation de la theorie que I'abbe Nollet venait de donner de cette decoiiverte alors recente ' .—Quirard.
There is no copy of this work in the Ronalds Library.

14798 SEDGWICK (Adam, pr., f.r.s., Woodwardian Prof., Cantab.) DISCOURSE on the Studies of

the University of Cambridge; 5th [last] Edition, with Additions, and Preliminary Dissertation

(pp. 442), thick post 8vo. cl., 6* 1850
Containing much of geological interest and on the philosophy of science.

14799 On the Physical Structure of those Formations which are immediately associated
with the Primitive Ridge of Devonshire and Cornwall, roy. 4io. (pp. 59), sewn, Qs

[Cambridge, 1822]
His earliest and one of his most important papers on the Devonian Strata, in which, with the later ones, ' the order of

the rocks beneath the red sandstone was worke<l out, the stratigraphy of the Carboniferous deposits of the underlying
Devonian system was gradually established, and some valuable contributions were made to the history of the various
crystalline masses in Devon and Cornwall.'

—

D. .V. B.

14800 , and Sir Roderick ImpeyMURCHISON, f.r.s.: On the Structure and Relations
of the Deposits contained between the Primary Rocks, and the Oolitic Series in the North
of Scotland, with 4 plates (l folding and coloured), and geological map, 4to. (pp. 37), seivn,

As 1828
'Thomas Allan, Esq. [f.r.s.] from the Authors.'—Inscr. on first leaf.

14801 : Clark (John Willis, Trintty Coll., Cantab.), and Thomas McKenny Hughes ; F.R.S.,

Woodwardian Prof. : The Life and Letters of Adam Sedgwick [with Bibliography (pp. 14)]

,

portraits, plates, woodcuts, and coloured maps, 2 thick vols. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), \2s (p. £1. 16s)

Uyiiv. Press, Cambridge, 1890
14802 SEDGWICK (Lt.-Col. W., R.E.) Argon and Newton : a Realisation, with woodcuts, 8vo.

cl.,4s 1896
Containing much speculation on the form of atoms and molecules, the constitution of matter, etc.

1480.3 Light the Dominant Force of the Universe, showing by Means of Experiments what
Light is ; what Electricity is ; and what Life is ; also how to reconcile Religion and Science, cr.

8vo. cl. (o. p.), 4.9 (p. 75 6//) 1882
The author attempts to explain the relation between matter and energy, the nature of electricity, the formation of

crystals, and other matters still considered unknown by the orthodox scientist. Light, according to him, represents
'compulsive and heat ' repulsive force.'

14804 SEGXJIEB. (Armand Pierre Baron, de VInstitut) Perfectionnements dans la Navigation
A Vapeur : Exposition d'un nouveau Mode de Construction Navale en Fer et Bois combines ;

Description d'une Mature Mobile et d'une Roue a Palettes Pivotantes suivant le Royon,
appropriees a la Navigation Mixte par le Vent et la Vapeur ; Plan du Nouveau Systeme realist h,

Bord de la Goelette h, Vapeur la Perseverance, experiment^e en Presence de I'Academie des
Sciences ; with ^folding plates, 4to. hf. calf {loose in cover), Qs 6d 1848

14805 [SEGUIN aine (Charles, Ingenieur des Ponts et Chaussees)] Memoire sur le Chemin de Fer
de St.-ETIENNE a Lyon, par Saint-Chamond, Rive-de-Gier, et Givors ; with folding map, 4to.

(pp. 28), sewn (rare), 10s 6d 1826
This mineral line was one of the very earliest railways in France.

14806 Des PoNTS en Fil de Fer, premiere edition ; with 7 folding plates, 8vo. sewn, with
inscr. to George Rennie, F.B S., as beloio, Is Qd 1824

' Offert par I'auteur a Monsieur Ge Rennie. Seguin. '—Insc?*. on flyleaf.

14807 Seconde [derniere] Edition; ivith \ folding plates, 4to. hf. calf gilt {back rubbed),
with author's inscr. to Sir John Rennie, F.R.S., l6s Qd 1826

Containing numerous experiments on the resistance of iron wire. ' Les experiences de M. Seguin ont prouve d'une
mani^re incontestable que la coherence du fil de fer est plus grande que celle du fer en barre. Son projet de substituer
des cables ou faisceaux de fil de fer a des chatnes ou a des barres de ce metal pour la suspension des ponts, est done
suflisamment motive.'

—

Rapport de I'Academie des Sciences.

Bound up with the above copy is : Du Mouvementdes Ondes et des Travaux Hydrauliques Maritimes, par A. R. Emy,
Colonel du Genie, 1S31.

14808 SEGUIN aine (Marc, de VInstitut) Considerations sur les Lois qui president a I'Accom-
plissement des Phenomenes Naturels rapportes h, I'Attraction Newtonienne, et bashes sur la

Synthese des Actions Moldculaires exposee dans les M^moires public^s jusqu'ici ; withfolding plate
and 2 diagrams, roy. 8vo. sewn, 3* 1861

14809 be riNFLUENCE des Chemins de Fer, et de I'Art de les tracer et de les construire ; with
Qfolding plates, 8vo. hf. c«//" (scarce), £1. Is 1839

' The celebrated Montgollier entertained the idea of the equivalence of heat and mechanical work ; and the idea has been
developed by his nephew M. Seguin, in his work De V Influence des Chumins de Fer, printed in 1S39.'— Pro/. Tyudall. Based
thereon it was claimed that the author discovered the principle of tlie conservation of energy.

14810 , Memoire sur les Causes et sur les Effets de la Chaleur, de la Lumiere et de
I'Electricite, roy. 8vo. sewn, 3s 1865

14811 SELDEN (Joseph) The Trades-Man's Help: an Introduction to Arithmetick, both
Vulgar, Decimal, and Instrumental, with the Use of a New Instrument, called the Jointed
Sliding-Rule ; and also a Perpetual Almanack, shewing the day of the Month, change of the
Moon, etc., with Directions for making Bonds, Bills, Wills, and other Things of Note, 16mo.
contemporary sheep, £1. Is jwinted for the author, and sold by him at Tunbridge- Wells, 1694

Rare, and unknown to Prof, de Morgan and Lowndes. ' As for the Sliding-Rule . . . none as yet have so compos'd it,

as that it may be useful for the intention for which a Sliding-Rule is necessary. . . , Therefore I directed my Thoughts
to the composing of it ; so that it might be convenient both for taking the Dimensions, and also to work by.'—Address to
tlie Render.

'

14812 SELLE (Albert de) CouRS de Mineralogie et de Geologie, Tome pr: Phenomenes actuels.
MiNERALOGiE ; with Atlas, containing 9Q0fgures on 147 plates, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, hf. morocco
gilt {scarce), IQs 1878

49
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14814 SENDIVOGIUS [hie SANDIVOGIUS ; recte SENSOPHAX] (Michael) A New Light of

Alchymie : taken out of the Fountaine of Nature, and Manuall Experience ; with a Treatise of

Sulphur; also Nine Books of the NATURE of Things, by Paracelsus, and a Chymicall
Dictionary explaining hard Places and Words met withall in the Writings of Paracelsus, and
other obscure Authors; all faithfully translated by J[ohn] F[rench], m.d., sm. 4to. old calf
(binding damaged, and title slightly defective) ; rare, with numerous marginal notes in a contem,p-

orary hand, and bookplate of Dr. T. N. Brushfield, F.S.A., £2. 10* Richard Cotes, 1650
•That celebrated treatise, the iVew LigM of Alchemy ... In insists on the existence of a sperm in everything, and that

all Nature originated at the beginning from one only seed. It treats of the generation of metals and the manner of their
differentiation, of the extraction of their seed, and of the manufacture of the stone or tincture.'—^. E. Waite.

The Nine Books of Paracelsus and the Chemical Dictionary have a separate titlepage and pagination.

14815 [ ] Novum Lumen Chymicum, e Natura, Fonte, et manuali Experientia depromptum

:

cui accessit Tractatus de Sulphure, Authoris Anagramma, Divi Leschi Genus Amo, ISmo. cl.

(rare), £1. Is Genevce, 1639
Bound up with the above is : Joannis Aurelii Auourklli P. Ariminensis Chrysopoeia et Vellus Aureura, quorum

ilia emendatissima prodit : hoc ver6 nunc primum ex veteri MSo. sub typos venit' (pp. 84).

14816 Novum Lumen Chymicum, Novo Lumine auctum, sive Zwolff Geheime Chymische
Taffeln und Beischrifften iiber die XII. Tractate Sendivogi, nebenst beygehenden kurtzen
Commentario und angefligter Schluss Rede Orthelii ; with woodcuts, 12mo. old vellum (back
damaged) ; RARE, £1. 1* Franckfurt, 1682

According to Mr. A. E. Waite the Novum Liimen Chymicum was not the work of Sendivogius, although published as his
own, but that of Alexander Skthon, his teacher.

14817 SENEBIER (Jean) Recherches sur I'Influence de la Lumiere Solaire pour Meta-
MORPHOSER I'AlR FiXE en Air Pur par la V^g^tation, avec des Experiences et des Considerations
propres a faire connoitre la Nature des Substances Aeriformes, 8vo. hf. caZ/" (scarce), 12^ Qd

Geneve, 1783
The author confirmed the discoveries of Ingenhousz (v. Kos. 9605-6), and discovered the fact that chlorophyll is bleached

by the action of light in a few minutes. He also made important investigations on the action of light on resins and
essential oils.

14818 SENEFELDEB (Alois) Complete Course of Lithography : containing clear and explicit
Instructions in all the different Branches and Manners of that Art : with a History of Litho-
graphy from its Origin to the present Time, and a Preface by Frederic v. Schlichtegroll,
translated by A. S., with portrait, and 13 plates of lithographic specimens, 4to. hf. calf (binding
damaged) ; SCARCE, £2. 25 E. Ackermann, 1819

Containing a full account of the author's discovery of lithography.
14819 SENNERT {Daniell, Frof Medicine, Univ. Wittenberg) Physica Hypomnemata. I. De

JKerum Naturalium Principiis. II. De Occultis Qualitatibus. III. De Atomis et Mistione.
IV. De Generatione Viventium. V. De Spontaneo Viventium Ortu, cum Indicibus necessariis,
8vo. old vellum (sound copy) ; RARE, £1. Is Lugduni, 1637

'C'est dans ce recueil que Sennert donna carriere a sa verve paradoxale. D'apres lui, I'ame dtait dans la semence avant
I'organisation, et c'est elle qui formait les corps ; les metaux devaient leur creation a des esprits intelligents, et I'ame des
b^tes n'etait point mat^rielle.'—^iogfr. Gen.

The work is nevertheless scientifically important for the contributions to the atomic theory which it contains. The
author accepts physical, as distinct from mathematical, minima as the smallest no longer physically perceptible parts of
a body, and attacks in this connexion the doctrines of Aristotle. His atomistic theory found many foflowers, among
others Otto von Guericke and Johannes Sperling.

14820 SEBLE (George) Dialling Universal, shewing by an easie and speedy Way, how to
describe the Houre-lines upon all Sorts of Plains in any Latitude whatsoever : Performed by
certain Scales set upon a small portable Ruler ; 2nd Edition furnished with these Varieties.
I. Reflex Dialling. II. To finde the necessary Requisites belonging to all Plains. III. Severall
Tables ready calculated, with an Appendix : Shewing the Use of tlie Scales in resolving of the
most useful Questions appertaining to Astronomic, Navigation and Geographic, with numerous
diagrams, sm. 4to. fine and large copy (but slightly wormed) in contemporary English calf
(rare), £1. 6s tV. Leybourn, for Thomas Pierrepont, 1664

14821 SEBRET (Joseph Alfred, de la Sorbonne ; de VInstitut) Cours d'ALGEBRE Superieure,
2« Edition, augmentee ; withfolding plate, 8vo. (pp. 600), sewn, 2s 1854

14822 Troisieme Edition [refondue et augmentee]; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. sewn, 4s Qd
(p. F. 24 nett)

, 1866
14823 Quatrieme Edition [augmentee] ; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf (binding worn

and one joint cracked), \Qs 6d (p. F. 25 nett sewn) 1877-9
One of the best text-books on the subject, ' embodying the chief discoveries of the author.'— W. W. R. Bdll.

14824 Lehrbuch der Differential- und Integralrechnung, nach Axel Harnacks
Ubersetzung, 3. Auflage, neu bearbeitet von Georg Scheffers ; with 23S diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo.
cl., 18s %d (p. M. 39 nett) Leipzig, 1906-9

14825 Traite de Trigonometrie, 5^ Edition ; vnth diaqrams : Laurent (Hermann) Trait6
du Calcul des Probabilites, 2 vols. 8vo. in I, hf. calf gilt, 12s 1875-3

' Le present traite peut etre consid6re comme une veritable'introduction au traits de Laplace'.—Pre/acc.
Laurent's work is out of print and scarce, and includes a 'Liste des principaux Ouvrages ou Memoires publics sur le

Calcul des Probabilites' (pp. 14).

14826 SEXTON (Alexander Humbolt, f.i.c.) Producer Gas : a Sketch of the Properties,
Manufacture, and Uses of Gaseous Fuel, ivith 32 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 10s nett)

Manchester [1903]
14827 [SHEERES (Sir Henry)] An Essay on the Certainty and Causes of the Earth's Motion

on its Axis, etc., 4to. (pp. 30), sewn, 5s 1698
Chiefly interesting for the fact that it was still considered neces,«ary at so late a date to write a defence of the

Copernican System. The author was a friend of Samuel Pepys, and took part in the campaign against the Duke of
Monmouth as an officer of artillery at the battle of Sedgemoor.
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14829 SETTELE (Giuseppe, Canonico ; Univ. Rome) Breve Esposizione della Teoria del Sig.

Hauy sulla Struttura dei Cristalli ; with folding plate, 4to. (pp. 37), settm, 3s Qd Roma, 1805
Unknown to Pog;gendorfl'.

14830 ELEiMENTi di Ottica e di Astronomia ; ivith 20 folding plates, 2 vols, Svo. hf. parch-
ment gilt {scarce), I2s ibidem, 1818-19

This work is of importance in connexion with the attitude of the Roman Catholic Church towards the Copernican
System. It was the first orthodox work based on it, and therefore immediately objected to by the Papal Censor, who
expected the author to treat the system as an hypothesis devoid of proof. The author refused and appealed to Pope
Pius IX., who finally decreed that the Copernican system might thenceforward be taught without hindrance.

14831 Memoria sopra la Forma delle Linee Orarie, indicant! le Ore inequali degli Antichi
sopra gli Orologj Solari ; with frontispiece, folding plate, and vignette, 8vo. (pp. 44), sewn,

5s lb., 1816
14832 SEWALL (Charles Henry) Wireless Telegraphy : its Origin, Development, Inventions,

and Apparatus, with 5 plates, and 77 illustrations, Svo. cl. (o. p)., 4s 6d (p. 10* bd nett) 1903
14833 SFOKTUNATI (Giovanni, da Siena) Nvovo LUME. Libro di Arithmetica. Intitulato:

Nuovo Lume imp[er]oche molte p[ro] position! che per altri au tori sonofalsametecOcluse: inquesto
si emedano : & castigano : con chiare : lucide : «Is: aperte dimostrationi : molto bene discusse, &
ventillate. Co vno breve trattato di Geometria : per qiutto a vno pratico Agrimensore si

conuego, con TAUOLE da COMPORRE le corde : da misurare la tenuta da ciaschuna botte & etiam li

staggiuoli da misurare gli scemi di quelle. Composto per io acutissimo perscrutatore delle Archi-

mediane & Euclidiane dottrine, prima edizione ; with title within woodcut border, woodcut-
initial iL'ith portrait (? of the author), vignette at end, and woodcuts and diagrams on margins,

sm. 4to. contemporary limp vellum (a very fine and unusual'y tall copy) ; very rare,
£2. 10* [col. .] Vinegia per Nicolo di Aristotile detto Zoppino, 1534

Consi.sting of 129 numbered 11., signatures a—p in fours, and q in 5, the lasi being blank. At end is a 4-page Italian

Arithmetical MS.
All editions of this work are very rare, especially the first. Prof, de Morgan, who owned an imperfect copy of an

edition which he was on this account unable to describe, states :
' I can find no mention of Sfortunati in catalogues.'

' Quests prima edizione e rarissima . . . Le Sfortunati, il cui nome figura nella famosa quistione fra Cardano e

Tarta^lia, viene ineritamente noverato tra i migliori autori aritmetici del principio del secolo XVI.'

—

Riccardi.

14834 SHAFFNER (Col. Taliaferro P., Secretary, American Telegraph Confederation, New York)
Telegraph Companion, devoted to the Science and Art of the Morse American Telegraph,
Vols. 1-2 (all pub. ; January 1854—October 1855), with steel portraits of Morse and the editor, and
numerous woodcuts, 2 vols. Svo. in 1, cl. gilt, g. e., with editor's inscr. (scarce), £1. Is

New York, 1854-5
Very interesting for the account of patent litigation in the United States in the infancy of electric telegraphy. There

is an interesting chapter (Vol. II pp. 6-96) : The Electro-Magnetic Telegraph : a Defence against the Injurious Deductions
drawn from the Deposition of Prof. Joseph Henry, with Critical Review, and Examination of Prof. Henry's Alleged
Discoveries, bearing on the Electro-Magnetic Telegraph, by Samuel P. B.Morse; with Prof. Henry's Deposition,

(pp. 97-112).

148.35 S[HABPJ (A [hrahsim]
,
philomath ; assistant to Flamsteed) Geometry Improy'd : 1. By a

Large and Accurate Table of Segments of Circles, its Construction and various Uses in the-

Solution of several difficult Problems, with Compendious Tables for finding a True Proportional

Part, and their Use in these or any other Tables, etc. etc. 2. A Concise Treatise of Polyedra,

or Solid Bodies of many Bases, both the Regular and others: To which are added Twelve New
nes, with various Methods of forming them, etc. etc., with 4folding copperplates by the Author,

4to. hf calf (rare), 15* 1717
' Remarkable for the great number of its calculations, among other things the [Briggian] logarithms of the numbers

from 1 to 100 and of all the primes up to 1100, each calculated to 61 figures of decimals; and for the plates of solid

figures cut by his own hand, which are very clear.'

—

D. N. B.

14836 , Life and Correspondence of, with Memorials of his Family and associated

Families, by William Cudworth, with portraits, plates, fss. of title-pages and handwriting,

woodcuts, and pedigrees, 4to. hf. parchment, uncut, t. e. g.. Is hd (p. £1. %s) 1889-

148.37 SHAW (Peter, m.d. ; F.R.S. ; editor of Francis Bacon and Robert Boyle), and Francis
HAUKSBEE [the Younger] : Essay for introducing a Portable Laboratory : By Means
whereof all the Chemical Operations are commodiously performed, for the Purposes of Philosophy,

Medicine, Metallurgy, and a Family, with 8 folding copperplates, 8vo. (pp. 83), sewn {rare),

\Qs 6d nSV
Dedicated to Sir Hans Sloane, p.b.s., and interesting for giving full details of chemical apparatus and hints on manipu-

lating. It includes Schemes for various Courses of Chemistry.

14838 SHIPWRiaHT'S Vade-Mecum (The): a Clear and Familiar Introduction to the PRINCIPLES-

and Practice of Shipbuilding : including the more complex Rules of Arithmetic made Use of

in that Art; with so much of the Principles of Practical Geometry and Mensuration as are required

in the Practice thereof ; also a Description of the Sliding Rule ; Rules for the Admeasurement
of Timber, etc., first edition, ^vlth frontispiece and numerous woodcuts, large Svo. boards {scarce),

125 6d 1805

14839 Another Copy, sewn {ivanting front, and pp. I- VIII), 5«
There is no copy of this work in the Library of the Institution of Naval Architects, while the Scott Library only

contained the edition of 1S2'2.

14840 SHIRTCLIFFE (Robert) The Theory and Practice of Gauging, demonstrated in a short

and easy Method, containing also the Method of Computing Decimally ; extracting the Square
Root, with the CONSTRUCTION and Use of the Sliding Rule explained at large, the Elementary
Properties of the Conic Sections, and the Manner of describing them in Piano, etc. etc., with
Q folding plates, Svo. old calf gilt {one plate missing), 5s 1740

14841 SIX (James ; f.r.s.) Experiments on Local Heat, 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, Ss 1788
The author was the inventor of the maximum and minimum thermometer known by his name, which is still in general use.

49 *



744 HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W.
14S43 SHEPARDSON (George Defrees, Univ.^ Minnesota) Electrical Catechism : an Intro-

ductory Treatise on Electricity and its Uses, with nu7nerous illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 10s)

New York, 1901

14844 SIEMENS (Sir Charles William, f.r.s.) Scientific Works: a Collection of Papers and
Discussions, edited by E. F. Bamber, c.e., with numerous plates, 3 v., 1889 : Life, by William
Pole, f.r.s., with Jine portrait hy Stodart, and 7 plates, '88—4 vols. 8vo. hf. calfgilt, presentation

copyfrom North of England Inst, of Mining to Prof. A. S. Herschel, F.B.S., with letter signed by
Alexander Siemens to Dr. John Percy, F.R.S., £1. bs (p. £2. 12s in cl.) 1888-9

Contents:— I. Heat and Metallurgy : II. Electricity, etfi. : HI. Addresses aud Lectures.

14845 Vol. I only : Heat and Metallurgy, ivith 47 plates, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 12s) 1889
14846 Address read before Section G of the British Association, 19th August, 1869, 8vo.

(pp. 16), sewn. Is M [1869]

14847 On the Conservation of Solar Energy : a Collection of Papers and Discussions, with
plate and woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {scarce), 5s 1883

'He conceived that gaseous matters might be dissociated by the radiant solar energy and driven out by centrifugal
action at the sun's equator, to be drawn in towards the poles and subjected to intense combustion. The theory, though
well received at the time, has been neglected since '.—D. N. B.

The author's ' regenerative theory ' was adversely criticised by Lord Kelvin.

14848 On DETERMINING the Depth of the Sea without the Use of the Sounding-Line, and on
a6 Attraction-Meter, with woodcut, 8vo. (pp. 8), setun, 2s 6rf 1876

An account of theauthor's 'bathometer', which 'received the admiration of all qualified to appreciate its ingenuity.'
—D. N. B.

14849 On Fuel : a Lecture delivered to the Operative Classes at Bradford on Behalf of the
British Association, 20th Sept., 1873, 8vo. (pp. 31), sewn, with author's inscr., 2s 1873

14850 On the Regenerative Gas Furnace as applied to the Manufacture of Cast Steel,
with woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 32), unbound, with inscr. to Allen Thomson, F.R.S., 3s 6c? 1868

An account of the well-known Siemens process for the manufacture of steel.

14851 On Uniform Rotation, with 2 plates {water-stained), and 2 woodcuts, 4to. (pp. 14),

sevm, 3s M 1866
14852 , The Life of, by William Pole, f.r.s., with fine portrait hy Stodart, and 7 plates, 8vo.

el., 5s (p. 16s) 1888
14853 Another Copy, crushed green morocco, tooled inside borders, g. e. {fine copy), with

presentation inscr. to Sir Frederick Bramwell, F.R.S., from Lady Siemens, 8s
' The most interesting book of the kind that we have read since Nasmyth's delightful autobiography.'

—

Sat. Rev.

14854 SIEMENS (Ernst Werner v. ; brother of the above) Scientific and Technical Papers,
translated from the 2nd German Edition, with portrait and 244 illustrations, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 12s

(p. £1. 8s) 1892-5

14855 Vol. I only (Scientific Papers and Addresses), with portrait, and 41 ivoodcuts, 8vo.

d., 6s (p. 14s) 1892
14856 , Personal Recollections of, translated by W. C. Coupland, with heliogravure

portrait, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 15s) 1893
The degraded Twentieth Century Germany of State lying, poison, and murder would be hard put to it to produce the

equals of Karl Wilhelm aud Werner von Siemens.

14857 SIGAUD de la FOND (Jean Rene) Dictionnaire de Physique, avec le Supplement;
withfolding plates on copper, 5 vols. 8vo. contemporary mottled calf gilt {nice copy), 12s Qd 1781-2

14858 De I'Electricite Medicale ; with Afolding plates on copper, thick 8vo. sewn, 6s 6d 1802
14859 Elemens de Physique th^orique et experimentale, pour servir de Suite a la Description

et rUsage d'un Cabinet de Physique experimentale ; 2® Edition, revue et augmentee par M. [N.]
Rouland, with portrait after Naudin, and 25 folding plates, 4 vols. 8vo. contemporary mottled
ealfgilt, 17s Qd 1787

14860 EssAi sur Differentes Especes d'AiR, qu'on designe sous le Nom d'AiR Fixe ; with
5folding plates on copper, 8vo. contemporary mottled calf gilt, 10s 1779

'En 1776 il experiraentait avec Maquer. Occupes a etudier le gaz hydrogene, qu'on nommait alors air inflavimaUe, ils

reconnurent que sa combustion produisait de I'eau. Sans doute il y a loin de ce premier jet de lumiere aux grands resultats
produits par I'appareil que Lavoisier imagina en 1783 ; mais il n'en reste pas iwoins demontre que I'honneur de la

tl6couverte appartient a Sigaud-Lafond,'—H. Boycr.

14861 Precis Historique et Expi^rimentale des Phenomenes ELECTRiQUES,depuis I'Origine

de cette D6couverte jusqu'k ce Jour, 2^ Edition, revue et augmentee; with \0 folding plates on
copper, thick 8vo. sewn, uncut. Is Qd 1785

14862 Another Copy, old hf. calf {back damaged), 8s 6d
Including a copious account of atmospherical electricity and lightning conductors, with original investigations by the

author himself. He claims in the above work to have been the first to use glass plates with electrical machines in 1756,
and describes an improved Leyden Jar for measuring electricity constructed by him.

14863 SILBERSOHLAG (Johann Esaias, Pastor zu Magdeburg) Theorie der am 23. Julii, 1762
erschienenen Feuer-Kugel ; with 3 folding plates, 4to. sewn {rare). Is Qd Magdeburg, 1764

14864 Theorie des Fleuves, avec I'Art de batir dans leurs Eaux, et de prevenir leurs

Ravages. Ouvrage traduit par M. [C. F. J.] d'Au[xiRON] ; icith I'd folding plates: Bossut
(Charles, s.j., de PInstitut), et Guillaume Viallet : Recherches sur la Construction la plus
avantageuse des Digues ; with 1 folding plates—2 vols. roy. 4to. contemporary calf gilt, 12s 1769-4

Bound up with the above is Treatise on Rivers by Theodore Augustus Mann, f.r.s. (originally published in the
Philosophical Transactions of 1779), a neatly wrilten Manuscript on 72 pp.

14865 SIMIENOWICZ (Oasimir, Lieut. -General d' Artillerie, Pologne) Grand Art d'ARTlLLERlE,
mise en Francois par Piere [sic] Noizet ; with engraved title, and 22 fine copperplates {\ folding),
folio, old calf newly rebacked {slightly browned, otherwise a fine copy) ; rare, with old armorial
bookplate o/SiR JOHN Cope, £1. 15s Amsterodami, Joa. Jannson, 1651
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14867 SIMIENOWI0Z(Casimir, Lieut.-General ofArtillery, Polish Army) The Great Art of Artil-
lery, translated from the French by George Shelvocke, with engraved frontispiece and 22 fine
copperplates {\ folding), folio, hf. calf antique (FINE COPY) ; RARE, £2. 2s 1729

'The Authority of CasimirSimienowicz has been formerly, and is still, as it were Sacred amongst Pyrobolists and Fire-
Workers; as is particularly evident from His having been long ago translated into the most noted of the European
languages ; and from the .joint Cniourrence of the present Judicious in these Matters, by the common Suffrage of whom
he is allowed to be the Father of Sound and Intelligent VyTohoMsts.'—Trandator s Preface.

14868 —
- AussFUHRLiCHE Beschreibung der grossen Feuerwercks- oder Artillerie-Kunst ;

itzo rait dem Zweiten Theil vermehret, von Daniel Elrich. Stiickhauptman ; with 2 engraved
titles, and 48 other fine copperplates, 2 vols, folio in 1, old calf {first title and lower margin stainedy
and back of binding damaged) ; rare, £2. 2s Franckfurt am Mayn, J. D. Zunner, 1676

This German translation contains the second part by Daniel Elrich (not included in either the English or French
edition), wUh -27 extra j'latcs, which treats ofartillery, the making of powder, purifying saltpetre, sulphur, etc., and contains
many additional instructions for making fireworks.

14869 SIMMONS (Arthur Thomas) Physiography for Advanced Students, ivith 218 illus-
trations, post 8vo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 4s 6d) 1897

14870 SIMMONS (Harold Harman, Finsbury Technical College) Outlines of Electrical En-
gineering, with 14 folding plates, and ^2^' other illustrations, sq. roy. 8vo. (pp. 920), cl., t. e. g.,
\2s (p. £1. Unett) 1908

14871 SIMPSON (Thomas, f.r.s.) The Doctrine of Annuities and Reversions, deduced from
general and evident Principles, with Tables, shewing the Values of Single and Joint Lives, etc.
etc., with Method of investigating the Value of Annuities by Approximation, without the help of
Tables, 2nd Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. hf. bound {rare), 5s 1773

V. Moivre, No. 11983, ante.
14872 The Doctrine and Application of Fluxions, containing (besides what is common on

the Subject) a Number of New Improvements in Theory, and the Solution of a Variety of very
interesting Problems, first edition, with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. old calf, rebacked, with
auto, of Sam. Roberts, F.R.S., Is M 1750

14873 —;— Elements of Plane Geometry, with Essay on the Maxima and Minima of Geo-
metrical Quantities, and brief Treatise of Regular Solids, etc. etc., first edition, with diagrams,
Svo. sewn, 3s 1747

14874 Second Edition, revised and enlarged, with numerous diagrams, Svo. sewn {title

missing), 3s 1760
This edition contains the author's answer to Dr. Robert Simson, who made reflexions on the accuracy of parts of the

work, and his refutation of a charge made by John Muller, of having stolen the work from the latter's manuscript.
14875 New Edition, with additional Notes and Appendix, containing the Analytical and

Synthetical Modes of Reasoning made use of by Mathematicians, an Account of the Lost Writingg
of Euclid and Apollonius, and the Attempts to restore them [by M. Fryer] , ivith diagrams, 8vo-
boards, Zs 1821

This edition is fully discussed in Prof. M. Cantor's Vorlesungen ub. Gesch. d. Mathematik, Vol. Ill pp. 512-13.

14S76 Essays on Several Curious and Useful Subjects, in Speculative and Mix'd
Matiiematicks, illustrated by a Variety of Examples, with diagrams, 4to. sewn, uncut, 5£ 1740

14877 Another Copy, old hf. calf, 6s
14878 Another Copy, old calf gilt {fine copy). Is 6d

A most interesting manuscript collection :

14879 : MANUSCRIPT COLLECTION, containing Hundreds of Mathematical and Astro-
nomical Problems and Propositions by him, his Copy and Correspondence in Connexion
with the ' Ladies' Diary ', and his extensive and very interesting Correspondence with
Mathematicians of the Time, including Draughts or Fair Copies of his own Letters,
5 vols, folio, boards, £10. 10* 1730-58

This very interesting Manuscript Collection is important from the number of original problems either suggested by the
author himself or by his correspondents which it contains, together with their solutions. It should form no unimportant
contribution towards the history of mathematics during the time it covers.
The following is a list of the more important autograph letters contained in it :—Henry Beiqhton, f.r.s., editor of the

' Ladies' Diary ', 1713-44 : Sir Francis Blake, f.r.s., 1708-80 (21 long and interesting letters, iirith problems) : Alexander
BuLLER, of Philadelphia, 1741 : Martin Folkes. f.r.s., antiquary, 1600-1754 (3 letters): Robert Heath, mathematician,
editor of the ' Ladies' Diary ', 1744-53 (3) : John Landen, f.r.s., 1719-flO (2 letters on his Theorem, one long and very interest-
ing) : John Michell, pr., f.r.s., Woodwardian Prof. Geology, astronomer, 1724-93 : John Muller, Prof. Fortification and
Mathematics, R. Academy, Woolwich, the author's rival, 1699-1784 (3 letters, one with a long reply which may have caused
the enmity between the two): John Robertson, f.r.s., first master R. Naval Academy, Portsmouth, 1712-76: Anthony
Thacker, editor of the ' Ladies' Diary '

(4).

It also contains the manuscript of the following memoirs by Simpson : Some Account of M. Silvabelle's Tract on the
Precession of the Equinox (pp. 3) ; Farther Attempt to facilitate the Resolution of Isoperimetrical Problems (pp. 4): Of
the Fluents of Multinomials and Series affected by Radical Signs, which do not begin to converge till after the Second
Term (p. 1). There is also Simpson's caustic reply (apparently never published, having numerous cancellations and cor-
rections) to John Muller, who accused him of having pirated his worthless 'Elements of Mathematics', and the further
correspondence on this quarrel.

14880 Mathematical Dissertations on a Variety of Physical and Analytical Sub-
jects, udth diagrams, 4to. boards, uncut, 8s 6d 174X

Containing : Demonstration of the True Figure the Earth must acquire from its Rotation about an Axis : Investigation
of the Height of the Tides in the Ocean : New Theory of Astronomical Refractions : Improvements in the Inverse Method
of Fluxions, etc. etc.

His memoir ' Of the Area<« of C";rves, etc. by Approximation ' contains the author's rule on the summation of series.

14881 Treatise of Algebra, with the Construction of a great Number of Geometrical
Problems, 2nd Edition, with large Additions, diagrams, 8vo. old calf {joints weak), 3s dd 1755

This edition first contains ' a new and general method for resolving all biquadratic equations, that are complete, or
having all their terms.'— Dr. Charles Hutton, F.R.S.

14882 Third Edition, revised, with diagrams, 8vo. old calf {binding damaged), with auto.
and bookplate of Samuel Heywood (1753-1828), Zs llQl
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14884 SIMPSON (Thomas, f.r.s.) Miscellaneous Tracts on some Curious, and very Interesting

Subjects in Mechanics, Physical-Astronomy, and Speculative Mathematics, wherein the

Precession of the Equinox, the Nutation of the Earth's Axis, and the Motion of the Moon in her

Orbit, are determined, with 3 plates, 4to. old calf, or, hf. calf {joints cracked) ; rare, %s 1757

14885 Another Copy, contemporary calf {fine copy), with armorial bookplate of James
Hustler of Acklam, 1730, 125

'ContaiiiiDg his best known investigations . . . the eighth memoir contains a discussion of the 3rd and 9th section of

the Principia, and their application to the lunar orbit. He obtained therein a differential equation for the motion of the

apse of the lunar orbit similar to that arrived at by Clairaut, but instead of solving it by successive approximations he

deduced a general solution by indeterminate coefficients '.—W. W. R. Ball.

It also contains : A very exact Method for finding the Place of a Planet in its Orbit : The Advantage of taking the Mean
of a Number of Observations in Practical Astronomy : Resolution of certain Fluxionary Equations by Means ofthe Measures

of Angles and Ratios : Investigation of a General Rule for the Resolution of Isoperimetrical Problems, etc. etc. etc.

14886 Select Exercises for Young Proficients in the Mathematics, first edition, with

diagrams, 8vo. old calf {slightly damaged), 3s Qd 1752
' Containing the solutions of numerous problems and a theory of gunnery.'

—

W. W. R. Ball.

14887 New Edition, with Life by Charles Hutton, f.h.s., ^v^th diagrams, 8vo. old calf,

or, hf calf {backs damaged), 3s 1792

14888 Another Edition, revised by J. H. Bearding, with diagrams, 8vo. boards, vncut, 3s 1810

14889 Trigonometry, Plane and Spherical, with the Construction and Application of

Logarithms, 3rd Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. sewn {rare), As 1779

14890 Another Copy, 8vo. old calf, 5s
' In this he introduced the current abbreviations for the trigonometrical functions.'— W. W. B. Ball.

14S91 The Same, first edition, with Elements of Plane Geometry, first edition—2 vols,

8vo. in 1, old calf, 8s M 1748-7

J4892 SIMPSON \_or SYMPSON] (William, m.d.) Hydrological Essayes : or, a Vindication of

Hydrologia Chymica : being a further Discovery of the Scarbrough Spaw, and of the right Use
thereof, and of the Sweet Spaw and Sulphur Well at Knarsbrough, with brief Account of

the Allom Works at Whitby, together with a Return to some Queries propounded by the in-

genious Dr Dan. Foot, concerning Mineral Waters. To which is annexed, an Answer to D^
Tunstal's Book, concerning the Scarbrough Spaw, with Appendix of the Anatomy of the

German Spaw, and, lastly, Observations on the Dissection of a Woman who died of the Jaundice,

all grounded upon Reason and Experiment, 12mo. old calf {slightly wormed and binding damaged),
\2s 6d R. Chiswell, 1670

' The author seems to have tried the effect of mixing sulphur and nitre, and to have convinced himself that mineral
waters, hot springs, volcanoes, earthquakes. St. Elmo's fire, meteors, and even the occasional luminosity of the sea were
all due to mixtures of these two bodies with water or vapour.'

—

G. J. Symons, F.R.S.

14893 SINCLAIR (George ; Frof. Philosophy, Glasgow) Ars Nova et MAGNA Gravitatis et

Levitatis, sive Dialogorum Philosophicorum Libri VI de Aeris vera ac reali Gravitate, etc ,

quibus accessere de Instrumentis Hydragogicis, de Hygroscopic et Chronoscopio, seu Pendulo,
nee non Palladis Gymnasium, cum Indicibus ; iviih fine folding arms of George 4<A Earl of
Winton, 2 plates, and woodcuts, sm. 4to. contemporary calf extra, with arms of the Due de

Montosier in gold on sides {binding rubbed and back very slightly damaged, otherwise a fine copy) ;

rare, £2. 2s Roterodami, 1669
Containing an early account of an hygrometer and of the barometer ; also a description of the diving bell used by the

author in an attempt to raise the ship Florida, a relic of the Armada, which was wrecked off the Isle of Mull. The plate

of arms, which is contained in the above copy, is often missing.

14894 SINDALL (Robert Walter) The Manufacture of Paper, with 58 illustrations, 8vo. cL, 4.«f

(p. 6* nett) 1908
Including a valuable bibliography of works on cellulose and paper-making (pp. 253-72).

14895 SINGER (George Jolin) Elements of Electricity and Electro-Chemistry, with 4 plates,

8vo. boards, lOs 1814
14896 Another Copy, hf calf, 10s 6rf

' a work of considerable importance. ... He introduced several improvements, inventing, among other things, the
gold-leaf electrometer [actually invented by Abraham Bennet, y.R.s. (v. No. 6125 ante)']. He gave courses of lectures on
electricity and kindred subjects. Among his auditors were Faraday and Sir P'rancis Ronalds,'—D. N. B.

14S97 SITZXJNGSBERICHTE der mathematisch-physikalischen Klasse der koniglich Bayer-
ischen Akademie der Wissenschaften ; from 1896 to 1910 (Bd. 26-40); with plates and other

illustrations, 15 vols. 8vo. sewn in parts, £1. Is (p. M. 77.40) Milnchen, 1896-1910

14898 SKALKOVSKY (C.) Tableaux Statistiques de IIndustrie des Mines en Russie en
1868-76, roy. 8vo. (pp. 43), sewn, 2s St.-Petersbourg [Petrograd], 1878

14999 SMEATON (John, f.r.s. ; builder of the third Eddystone Lighthouse) Account of some Experi-
ments upon a Machine for Measuring the Way of a Ship at Sea, 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, 4s [s. /.], 1754

14900 Account of an Observation of the Kight Ascension and Declination of Mercury
out of the Meridian, near his greatest Elongation Sept. 1786, made with an Equatorial Micro-
meter, of his ow^n Invention and Workmanship ; with Investigation of a Method of allowing for

Refraction in such Observations, with folding plate , 4to. (pp. 26), sewn, 5s 1787
Added is : An Account of an Experiment on Heat, by George Fordyce, m.d., f.r s. (v^p. 8).

14901 : Considerations on the Intended Navigation betwixt Forth and Clyde, occasione.
by the Proceedings of the Proprietors at their last Meeting, and by the Reports of Messrs
Brindley, Yeoman, and Golborn, together with the Reviews of Mr. Smeaton, 4to. (pp. 11),

unbound. As M [c. 1769]
14902 —

;

Description of a Pyrometer, with Table of Experiments made therewith, with plate
and folding table, 4to. (pp. 16), sewn, 5s [1754]

' The measures taken by this instruaxent are determined by the contact of a piece of metal with the point of a micro-
meter screw.'—P. 3.
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14905 SMEATON (John, f.r.s., builder of the third Eddystone Lighthouse) Description of an Im-
provement in the Application of the Quadrant of Altitude to a Celestial Globe, for

the Resolution of Problems dependant on Azimuth and Altitude, with folding plate on copper,

4to. (pp. 6), seum, 3s 6rf 1788
14906 Experimental Enquiry concerning the Natural Powers of Water and Wind to

Turn Mills, and other Machines, depending on a Circular Motion, with 3 folding plates on
copper, 4to. (pp. 77), hf. bound (rare^, with Calgarth Park booklabel of Richard Watson, F.B.S.,
absentee Bp. of Llandaff (1737-1816), 12s 6af 1760

Original Edition of this important paper, for which he was awarded the Copley medal of the Royal Society, and which
'is justly regarded as the most nia.sterly report that has ever been published on the subject.'—^. Umiles.

14907 : and an Experimental Examination of the Quantity and Proportion of

Mechanic Power necessary to be employed in giving different Degrees of Velocity to Heavy
Bodies from a State of Rest ; also New Fundamental Experiments on the Collision of

Bodies, with 5 folding plates on copper, and 2 folding tables, roy. 8vo. sewn, or, boards, uncut,
8s 6d 1794

14908 Another Copy ; with Historical Report on Ramsgate Harbour, 2nd Edition, with
folding plan and map—2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, old hf calf {fine copies), \8s 1794-1

14909 Second Edition, loith 5 folding plates on copper, and 2 folding tables, roy. 8vo. old

tree-calf {fine copy), with bookplate of Lord Willoughby de Broke, \0s 1796
14910 Another Copy ; also. Experimental Enquiries concerning the Principle of the

Lateral Communication of Motion in Fluids ; applied to the Explanation of various Hydraulic
Phenomena, by J. B. Venturi, translated from the French [by William Nicholson], with 2
folding plates—2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1. calf, newly rebacked {nice copies), \bs 1796-9

14911 Third Edition, with h folding copperplates, and 2 tabl^, roy. 8vo. cL, uncut, %s 1813
14912 [First and Second] Report concerning the Practicability and Expence of joining

the Rivers Forth and Clyde by a Navigable Canal, and thereby to join the East Sea and
the West, with 2 folding maps, 2 vols. 4to. (pp. 39 4- 36), sewn, 6* Edin., 1767

' Another great work whicii Siiieaton carried out in Scotland was the Forth and Clyde Canal. This was begun in 1768, and
was the most important engineering work of that kind which had been executed in Great Britain up to that date.*

—

D. N.B.
14913 Historical Report on Ramsgate Harbour, >vritten by Order of the Trustees, first

edition, with 2 folding plans, 8vo. sewn (rare), \0s 6d 1791
14914 Second Edition, with 2folding plans, roy. 8vo. sewn, 9s 1791

14915 Another Copy, sewn, with author's inscr. {as below), \2s
' From the Author to the right Reverend the [absentee] Bishop of Landaff [Richard Watson, f.r.s. (1737-1816)].'—

Inscr. on flyleaf.
' In carrying out the elongated pier, Smeaton first employed the diving-bell in building the foundations, making use of

a square iron chest weighing about half a ton '.

—

Samuel Smiles.

14916 Miscellaneous Papers, comprising his Communications to the Royal Society, printed

in the Philosophical Transactions, forming a Fourth Volume of his Reports, with 12 copperplates,

4to. hf calf {name on title), 10s 6d 1814
Containing his improvements of the air-pump, de Moura's improved Savery steam-engine, the mariner's compass, a

machine for measuring the way of a ship at sea, on the natural powers of water and wind to turn mills, experiments on
the collision of bodies, description of a new pyrometer, and of a new hygrometer, and many astronomical memoirs.

14917 Narrative of the Building, and Description of the Construction of theEoYSTONE
Lighthouse with Stone, with Appendix on the Lighthouse on the Spurn Point, built upon a
Sand ; first edition, with vignette on title, 21 copperplates of views, plans, and elevations, and
details of Smeaton's Eddystone Lighthouse, and of the previous ones by Winstanley and Budyerd,
and 2 maps, impl. folio, hf. russia {binding damaged) ; RARE, £1. 5* 1791

14918 Another Copy, russia extra {Joints mended, but a FINE COPY), with bookplate of Henry
B. H. Beaufoy, F.R.S., £1. 18.?

14919 Second Edition, with vignette, 21 copperplates, and 2 maps, impl. folio, hf calf {rubbed),

£1.55 1793

14920 Another Copy, roy. folio, with the plates bound separately ; hf. roan, £1. Is

The best Editions. The work was reprinted in 1813.

The building of the Eddystone Lighthouse has made Smeaton's name a household word among successive generations of

Englishmen until to-day. It was built in 1756-9 of large shaped granite blocks, and was the greatest work of its kind
hitherto undertaken, and remained in use until 1879, when it was rebuilt as a monument on Plymouth Hoe, as the rock
which formed the foundation had become greatly weakened by the sea.

' Smeaton's .«»tory of the Eddystone lighthouse is t^ld in a very effective manner. It possesses an interest almost
dramatic, exhibiting a contest between a strong, skilled, and determined man, and the most tremendous forces of nature.'
—Samuel Sviile.'i.

14921 : Weston (Robert Harcourt) Letters and Important Documents relative to Edy-
STONE Lighthouse, selected chiefly from the Correspondence of the late Robert Weston, and
from other MSS., with Report made to the Lords of the Treasury in 1809. by the Trinity Cor-
poration, with some Observations thereon, with 2 copperplates of the Eddystone Lighthouse, 4to.

hf calf Ss 6d 1811
Including the correspondence between Smeaton and Robert Weston (one of the proprietors) with reference to the

Eddystone Lighthouse.

14922 : Letters and Memorials respecting the Claim on the Trinity Corporation,
for Recompense due to the Service of the late Robert Weston, as a Proprietor of the Edystone
Lighthouse, with Notes and Observations, 4to. (pp. 82), sewn, 3s 1812

14923 Observations on the Graduation of Astronomical Instruments; with the Method
invented by the late Mr. Henry Hindley, of York, Clock-maker, to divide Circles into any given

Number of Parts, sm. 4to. (pp. 47), seum, 6s 1785
Together with : Observations on, and Discovery of, the Period of the Variation of the Star marked ^ by Bayer, near

the Head of Cepheus, by John Goodricke, f.r.s. [containing the discovery of the variability of ^ Cephei} (pp. 14):

Magnetical Experiments and Observations, by Tiberius Cavallo (pp. 19).
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14925 SMEATON (John, f.K.S., builder of the third Eddystone Lighthouse) Report concerning the

Drainage of the North Level of the Fens, and the Outfall of the Wisbeach River, with
largefolding map, 4to. (pp. 24), sewn, \5s \c. 1769]

Together with the Reports of John Golborne, Engineer, with folding map (pp. 11) ; Thomas Yeoman, Engineer, with
folding map, (pp. 12) : and James Brindlky, a broadsheet, 1770 : Queries relating to the Reports of James Brindley and
John Golborne (pp. 8), Lynn, 1770 : Attempt to answer the Queries relating to the Reports of Messrs Golborne and
Brindley (pp. 4), 1771.

14926 Report on the Harbour of King's Lynn, in Norfolk, 4to. (pp. 14), sewn, 3s 6d 1767
14927 Report on the New-making and Completing the Navigation of the River Lee

[Lea], from the River Thames, through Stanstead and Ware, to the Town of Hertford, with
2 largefolding maps (pp. 12), 1767 ; fvrther : An Act for Improving the Navigation of the
River Lee from the Town of Hertford to the River Thames ; and for Extending the said Naviga-
tion to the Flood-gates belonging to the Town Mill in Hertford (pp. 54), '67 : Prospectus d'un
Pont de Fer d'une Suele \sic'\ Arche, a Manuscript on 17 pp., with auto, of Sir John
Eennie, F.B.S., '83 : TATHAM (William) Specification of sundry Improvements on the
Inclined Plane System of Inland Navigation, and in Mechanics, W<A 2 larqe folding plates
finely handcoloured, the original Manuscript on 9 pp., signed by the Author, with Sworn
Information signed by him and Sir John William Anderson, Lord Mayor of London, and certified

by Rufus King-, Minister Plenipotentiary of the United States of America at the Court of
Great Britain, with Seal of the U.S. Legation, '98 : Memoire sur les RouES a Augets et sur les

Moyens de les perfectionner ; luith 3 finely handcolouredfolding plates, a Manuscript (? original)
on 12 pp., n.d.—m 1 vol. folio, hf calf,'£o. bs 1767-98

14928 Reports made on Various Occasions, in the Course of his Employment as a Civil
Engineer [with Life], with 70 copperplates, and maps by W. Lowry, 3 vols. 4to. boards

(
portrait

wanting), \5s 1812
14929 Another Copy, with fine portrait by W. Bromley after W. Brown, 3 v. ; also

Miscellaneous Papers forming Vol. IV), with'Si copperplates and maps, 4 vols. 4to. hf. russia
{joints cracked), £1. 5s • • 1812-14

14930 — The Same, wanting vol. II, 3 vols. 4to. in 2, hf calf {binding rubbed). Us
Published by the Society of Engineers, and containing all the author's important works, including his improvement of

Savery's steam-engine, accounts of his noble bridges at Perth, Bar.ff, Coldstream, Hexham, and the North Bridge, Edin-
burgh (the last two now destroyed), his canal and harbour works, etc. etc. etc.

14931 Review of several Matters relative to the Forth and Clyde Navigation, as now
settled by the Act of Parliament, with some Observations on the Reports of Mess. Brindley,
Yeoman, and Golburne [sic], 4to. (pp. 34), sewn, with auto, of John Eennie, C.E., F.R.S., 5s 1768

14932 SMEE (Alfred, f.r.s.. Surgeon to the Bank of England; author of 'My Garden') Elements
of Electro-Metallurgy, or the Art of Working in Metals by the Galvanic Fluid, first edition,
with plate, large post 8vo, cL, g. e., 5s 1841

Containing at end : Palmer's New Catalogue, with 300 Engravings of Apparatus, illustrative of Chemistry, Pneumatics,
Electricity, Optics, etc., with prices (pp. 65), 1840.

14933 Second Edition, considerably enl&rged, with 5 specimens of electrotype, and 37 woodcuts,
8vo, cl. (scarce), 8s 6d 1843

' An important work, dealing with the laws regulating the reduction of metals in different states, as well as a description
of the processes for platinating and palladiating, so that reliefs and intaglios in gold can be readily obtained. Smee was
also the first to discover the means by Avhich perfect reverses in plaster could be made by rendering the plaster non-
absorbent.'— Z). N. B.

•> f I J B i'

14934 On the (tAlvanic Properties of the principal Elementary Bodies, with Description
of a New Chemico-Mechanical Battery, 8vo. (pp. 11), seum, with inscr. to Gen. Sir C. W.
Pasley, F.R.S. {scarce), 4* 1840

Containing the account of the author's invention of the galvanic battery known by his name (zinc and silver in sulphuric
acid), for which he received the Isis medal of the Society of Arts.

14935 Lecture on Electro-Metallurgy, 15 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 24), sewn, vnth inscr. to
Edward Solly, F.B.S., 2s 1861

14936 The Process of Thought adapted to Words and Language, with Description of the
Relational and Differential Machines, withfrontispiece, 8vo. cl., 5s 1851

?^"^ ^"^^^ ^^ "°^ noticed by and was apparently unknown to Smee's biographer in D. X. B.
14937 , Memoir of, by his Daughter [Elizabeth Mary Odling], with Selection from his

Miscellaneous Writings, steel portrait by Jeens, 3 plates, and numerous woodcuts, 8vo. cl.

{o.p.),QsM
•" ^

1878

1 ^fwor^ r^^m-rrwr-^
'^^^ Misccllaneous Writings include many of his scientific papers.

14938 SMITH (Albert William, Cornell Univ.), and Guido Hugo MARX, Stanford Univ. :

Machine Design, loith 278 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 6* (p. 12s Grfnett) Neic York, 1905
14939 SMITH (Alexander, Univ. Chicago) Introduction to General Inorganic Chemistry,

with 108 woodcuts and diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., is 6d (p. 7* 6d nett) New York, 1906
14940 SMITH (C. A. M., Univ. Hong Kong), and A. G. WARREN: The New Steam Tables,

with their Derivation and Application, with Introduction by Sir James Alfred Ewing, f.r.s.,
luith folding chart in pocket, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 45 nett)

'

1913
14941 SMITH (David Eugene, Columbia Univ.), and Yoshio MIKAMI : History of Japanese

Mathematics, with numerous illustrations, 8vo. cl., Ss M (p. 12* nett) Chicago, 1914
The first account in English of Japanese mathematics, which are of interest for having developed quite independently

ot European influence a form of infinitesimal calculus, known as 'circle principle', and for having anticipated the
discovery of determinants.

14942 SMITH (George) Dissertation on the General Properties of Eclipses, and particularly
on the ensuing Eclipse of 1748, considered through all its Periods, withfolding map of the Eclipse
of 1748, and table of 12 Solar Eclipses at London to happen in 800 years, 8vo. (pp. 19), seim,
3? 6c? 1748
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14944 SMITH (J. Walker) Dustless Roads : Tar Macadam : a Practical Treatise for Engineers,
Surveyors and others, with 23 illustrations {including Jolding plates), and \0Jaiding tables, sq. 8vo.
cL, Is (p. \OsQdi\ett)

'

1909
14945 SMITH (John) The ART of PAINTING in Oyl, wherein is included each particular Circumstance

relating to the Best and most Approved Rules for Preparing, Mixing, and Working of Oyl Colours
. . . with all the several Circumstances required in Painting of Sun-Dials, Printed Pictures,
Sash-Windows, etc. in Oyl-Colours ; 5tli Impression, with many Matters added, and the Whole
Art and Mystery of Colouring Maps, and other Prints, with Water-Colours, 12mo.
sprinkled calf, iiewly rebacked {rare), 10« Qd 1723

The Art of Painting ' fitted to tlie meanest capacity.'

14946 SMITH (Robert Angus, f.r.s.) On the Composition and Derivation of Rosolic Acid,
8vo. (pp. 7), seivn, with inscr. to Sir Edward Frankland, F.R.S., Is 6d [Manchester^ 1857],

14947 Disinfectants and Disinfection, 8vo. cl. {scarce). Is M Edin., 1869
' Containing a suiinnary of other work, toj,'ether with experiments of liis own performed for the Cattlp Plague Commis-

.««ion. In it he recognised the fact that Pasteur's work on germs would revolutionise the subject. . . . Smith's work led

to the manufacture on a large scale by his friend Mr. Alexander McDougall of a useful disinfectant powder, consisting of"

a mixture of calcium sulphite and calcium phenate.'—D. N. D.

14948 On the Estimation of the Organic Matter of the Air, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn, \s 6d 1859
14949 Observations in Refutation of certain Charges preferred against the Alum Works

of Messrs. Spence & Dixon, at Pendleton : with Examination of Dr. Smith and Prof.

Calvert's Report on the same, 8vo. (pp. 20), sewn, \s dd Manchester, 1855
14950 Report on the Air and Water of Towns : Action of Porous Strata, Water and

Organic Matter,' 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn, ]s 6d 1852
14951 Report on Mr. Holmes' Method of Consuming Smoke ; with References to the

Smoke and Air of Salford and Manchester, with 2 plates, 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn, Is 6d [Manchester, 1857},

14952 On some Ancient and Modern Ideas of Sanitary Economy, 8vo, (pp. 51), seicn,

\s 6d ibidem, 1854
14953 SMITH (Robert Henry) Cutting Tools worked by Hand and Machine, with 14 plates, and

51 woodcvts, 12mo. cl., 2s 1882
14954 SMITH (Seth), Description of the Patent Metallic Lining and Damper for the

Chimneys of Dwelling and other Houses and Buildings, invented by, with 3 copperplates (2

folding), impl. 8vo. (pp. 16), sewn, 5s Gd [1854]
14955 Another Copy, cl., 6s 6d

• Besides forming a complete fire-proof lining to chimneys, the metallic lining has the additional advantage of
suppressing the odious, painful, and sometimes fatal, practice of climbing boys.'—/*. 10.

14956 SMITH (William, engineer and mineralogist; f.r.s., 'the Father of British Geology '^

Observations on the Utility, Form and Management of Water Meadows, and the Draining
and Irrigating of Peat Bogs, with Account of Pkisley Bog, and other Extraordinary Improve-
ments, with 2folding plates : [Boswell (George)] Treatise on Watering Meadoavs : wherein
are shewn some of its many Advantages, particularly on Coarse, Boggy, or Barren Lands; and
the Method of performing the Work ; also Remarks on a late Pamphlet on that Subject, 4th
Edition, with many Additions, with a folding copperplates—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, calf {rare), V2s td 180G-1

• He received a medal from the Society of Arts for his success in draining Prisley Bog. By this time [1606] he had
almost a monopoly of work for drainage and irrigation, and was constantly engaged in travelling, sometimes covering
10,000 miles in a year, and this before the days of railways.'—X>. N. B.

14957 SMITH (William, m.d.). The Student's Vade Mecum : Knowledge and its General
Division ; History, Philosophy . . . the different Systems of Philosophy, and Mathematics, with
Directions how to proceed in their Study, and the proper Books to be read on each Subject, 8vo.

sevn, 8* 1770
14958 SNELL [SNELLIUS] van Roijen (Willebrord ; Univ. Leyden) Apollonius Batavus, seu,.

exsuscitata Apollonii Pergaii 7rc(>( A(w()((T/if »'?;(,' To/tr/r [de Sectione Determinata] Geometria ; with
numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. (yip. 37). sewn {rare), \2s (id Lvgodini, Joh. a Dorp, 1608

The autlior's first scientific publication, written at the age of seventeen.

14959 Cyclometricus, de Circuli Dimensione secundum Logistarum Abacos, et ad
Mechanicem accuratissima ; atque omnium parabilissima ; eiusdemque Usus in quarumlibet
adscriptarum Inventione longe elegantissimus, et quidem ex Ratione Diametri ad suam
Peripheriam data; with diagrams, sm. 4to. sound copy in old limp vellum (rare), with auto, of
Alfonso Borelli, astroiiomer (1608-79), £1. 5s ibidem, ex ojffic. Elzeviriana, 1621

'Get ouvrage contient ses recherches sur la mesure approchee du cercle . . . et diverses autres cho.ses remarquables
8ur la dimension du cercle, entr' autres des tables, au n)oyen desquelles, un pr^tendu rapport du diam^tre i la circon—
f^rence etant donne, on pent determiner quel est le couple des polygones semblables inscrit et circonscrit, hors des
limit«s duquel se trouve ce rapport.'— JV/on<i(c?((.

'Snellius indiquait un procede plus rapide que celui d'ArchimWe, suivi par van Cculen, pour arriver a la mem©
approximation que son compatriote, dans revaluation du rapjiort de la circonference au diametre.'—3f. Marie.

14960 Descriptio Co.met^e qui Anno 1618 Mense Novembri primi\m effulsit, hue accessit

Christophori Rhotmanni Descriptio accurata Cometa? Anni 1585, nunc primum a Will. Sn.
R. F. in Lucem edita ; with diagrams, sm. ito.fne copy in old vellum, 15s ib., ex eadem, 161^'

14961 Eratosthenes Batavus : de Temv Ambitus Vera Qnantitate ; ivith diagrams, sm. 4to.

old vellum {browned, otherwise a sound and large copy) ; very rare, £3. 10*

Lugodini, Jod. a Colster, 1617
A work of great importance in geodesy, in which the author first laid down the principles now generally accepted for

determining the length of the arc of a meridian from the measurement of any base line. This discovery was again claimed
by Pothenot in 1730 as an original one.

The work contains also a valuable account of older works on geodesy.
SnelliuB is also the discoverer of the law of refraction (given afterwards in its present form by Descartes), and th&

originator of the term loxodromic curve.
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14963 SMYTH (William Augustus) The Publican's Guide : or Key to the Distill-House

:

containinor an Account of Rum, Brandy, and other Spirituous Liquors, etc. etc., the Discovery
of Adulteration, in what is called Genuine Rum, etc. etc., the Use of the Hydrometer, Tables
shewing the Price of Liquors, etc. etc., with Anecdotes and Remarks necessary to be known by
all Dealers in Spirits, and highly interesting to the Public in general, 8vo. (pp. Sii),sevn, 6s i5d 1779

Interesting as an exposure of the abominable adulteration of spirit*?, especially of rum, in vogue at the time, which
•with almost universal draradrinking made England in the later Eighteenth and early Nineteenth Centuries a scandal to the

world,

14964 SNELLEN (Cornelis Tobias) Dissertatio Philosophica de Theoria Pulveris Pyrii ;

with copperplate (pp. 36) : DissERTATio Medica de Varia VlT^ Energia (pp. 17)—2 vols. 4to. in

1, old calf gilt (nice copies), 85 Qd Lugd. Bat., 1747-50

14965 SNOW (Walter Bradlee) Steam Boiler Practice : its Relation to Fuels and their Com-
bustion, and the Economic Results obtained with various Methods and Devices, with 24 illustra-

tions, Svo. cL, 5s (p. 12s M nett) New York, 1899

14966 , and Walter S. LELAND : The Steam Engine : a Practical Guide to the Construction,

Operation, and Care of Steam Engines, Steam Turbines, and their Accessories, with \o plates, and
numerous other illustrations, roy. Svo. cl-, 2s Qd (p. 4s 6rf nett) Chicago, 1908

14967 SNYDER (Carl) New Conceptions in science, with Foreword on the Relations of Science

and Progress, with 10 portraits, besides woodcuts, large post 8vo. cl., icith inscr. to Herbert
Spencer, as below, and the latter's bookstamp, Is Qd 1903

' To Herbert Spencer: as an expression of profound respect, for his life and his work. Carl Snyder. London,
July 5. 1903.'

—

Inscr. on flyleaf.

14968 SNYDER (Harry, Univ. Minnesota) The Chemistry of Plant and Animal Life, with 102

illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 6s nett) New York, 1903

14969 SOCIETY of ARTS (Royal) : Transactions of the Society instituted at London for the

Encouragement of Arts, Manufactures, and Commerce, with the Premiums offered;

complete from the Beginning in 1783 to 1837 (Vols. I— LI), with portraits, numerous plat>'s (many
folding), and woodcuts, 51 vols. 8vo. in 52, old calf gilt, rebacked (backs rubbed), with bookplate of

the Earl ofMansfield (sound set), £8. 8s 1783-1837

14970 Another Set, complete from the Beginning in 1783 to 1828 (Vols. I—XLVI)
(v. I, 2nd Ed.), wifh over 500 fine copperplates (many folding), including portraits, besides wood-

cuts, 40 vols. 8vo. hf. calf gilt (fine LIBRARY SET), £6. 15s 1789-1828
a very important publication, especially in connexion with applied science, containing valuable original contributions

by some of the foremost scientists of the time, e..g., Clhgo (S.) Gas Meters, 1808 : Gurnkv (Goldsworthy) Oxy-Hydrogen
Blow-Pipe, '23: Marsh (James) Electro-Magnetic Apparatus, '93: Nicholson (P.) Hand Hails, '14: Sturgeon (W.) Im-
proved Electro-Magnetic Apparatus. The descriptions of Inventions which were awarded prizes by the Society are of

special importance, though for an amusing /aua; pas see note to Price on Locks and Keys, no. 13647 ante.

14971 , Journal of the, and the Institutions in Union; from Nov., 1881 to 1909

(Vols. 30-57), with numerous illustrations, 28 vols. roy. 8vo., vv. 30-56 in cl., and v. 57 in parts,

sewn, £4. 1882-1909

14972 SODDY (Frederick, f.r.s. ; Univ. Aberdeen) Multiple Atomic Disintegration : a Sug-
gestion in Radioactive Theory, 8vo. (pp. 6j, sewn. Is Qd 1909

14973 Radio-activity : \r\ Elementary Treatise, from the Standpoint of the Disintegration

Theory, with 20 diagrams, and 18 woodcuts, Svo. cl., 4s (p. 6s C^d nett) 1904

14974 , and Arthur John BERRY: Conduction of Heat through Rarefied Gases, with

3 diagrams, 2 parts roy. 8vo. (pp. 21 ). sewn. 2s 1910-11

14975 , and Thomas D. MACKENZIE : The Electric Discharge in Monatomic Gases,
with 2 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 18), sewn. Is 6d 1908

The author, with Sir William Ramsay, made the important discovery that helium was originated by the disintegrating

atoms of radium.

14976 SOLOMON (Henry George) Electricity Meters : a Treatise on the General Principles,

Construction, and Testing of Continuous Current and Alternating Current Meters, loith 307 illus-

t7'ations. large Svo. cl.. 10s (p. I6s nett) 1906

14977 SOMERMEIER (E. E., Ohio State Univ.) Coal: its Composition, Analysis, Utilization, and
Valuation, icith 8 illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl., 5s Cp. 8s Qd nett) New York, 1912

14978 SOMERSCALES (A. N.) Mechanical and Marine Engineering Science (Essays, Problems,
Demonstrations); specially written as a Handbook to the Board of Trade Examinations, for Extra-
First-Class Engineers, with 153 woodcuts, Svo. cl.. Is M (p. 12s 6rf nett) Glasgow, 1909

14979 SONNET (Hyppolyte) Dictionnaire des Mathematiqu^s Appliquees, comprenant les

principales Applications des Mathematiques
^ et I'Explication d'un grand Nombre de Ternies

Techniques usites dans les Applications ;
2*^ Edition ; ivith 1900 woodcuts and diagrams, thick

roy. Svo. (pp. 1475), hf calf gilt, 10s 6d (p. F. 30 nett sewn) 1874

14980 SOPWITH (Thomas, c.e., f.r.s.) Treatise on Isometrical Drawing, as applicable to

Geological and Mining Plans, Picturesque Delineations of Ornamental Grounds, Perspective

Views and Working Plans of Buildings and Machinery, and to general Purposes of Civil

Engineering; with Details of improved Methods of Preserving Plans and Records of Subterranean
Operations in Mining Districts, first edition, with engraved frontispiece, vignette on title, and
32 copperplates, Svo. cl., 10s 6d 1834

'The book met with a marked success, and it is somewhat a matter of surprise that it has not to this day retained its

place as an educational work,'—-Sir B. W. Richardson.

14981 : Richardson (Sir Benjamin Ward, M.D., F.r.s.) Thomas Sopwith, c.e., f.r.s., with
Excerpts from his Diary of Fifty-Seven Years, with portrait, er. Svo. cl. (o.p.), 4s 1891

14982 SORLEY (William Ritchie) Mining Royalties, and their Effect on Coal and Iron
Trades, Svo. boards (o.p.), Is Qd 1889
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14984 SOTJCHON (Abel) Traite d'AsTRONOMiE Pratique, comprenant I'Exposition du Calcul des
Ephemerides Astronomiques et Nautiques, d'apres les Methodes en Usage dans la Com-
position de la Connaissanee des Temps et du Nautical Almanac, avec Introduction Historique
et de nonibreuses Notes ; with 39 diagrams^ roy. 8vo. hf. calf gilt, 9v (p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1883

14985 SOUTHALL (James Cocke) The Recent Origin of Man, as illustrated by Geology and the
Modern Science of Pre-Historic Archaeology, vjith numerous woodcuts, thick large 8vo. cL, 8* 6rf

(£1. 10s) Philadelphia, 1875
' The chief merit of his work is that he has collected a vast amount of information not otherwise readily accessible.'

—

Academy.

14986 SPAN (Sebastian) Sechshundert Berg-Urthel, Schied, und AVeisunge, bey vorgefallenen
Bergwercks Ditierentien unterschiedener Orten, so wol informatorie als ad Actagesprochen,neben
Bergmannischen Bericlit bey jedwederu Titul und Materi, nebst Churfurstlichek Sachsischer
Berg-Ordnung, »rm<erf in gotbic letter, folio (pp. 196 + 40), sewn (very rare), £1. 10s

Wolffenbattel, 1673
14987 SPANGLER (Henry Wilson, Univ. Penna), Arthur N. GREENE, Jr., and S. M.

MARSHALL: Elements of Steam Engineering, with ^1^ woodcuts {including severalfolding
plates), 8vo. c/., 5* (p. \2s Qd nett) New York, 1903

14988 SPEHR (Friedrich Wilhelm) Vollstandiger Lehrbegriff der reinen Combinations-
lehre, mit Anwendungen derselben auf Analysis und Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung, 2. Ausgabe,
4to. hf. cL, 3* 6rf Braunschweig, 1840

14989 SP£ID£LL (John, practitioner in the Mathematicks, and professor thereof in London
A Breefe Treatise of SPHiERiCALL Triangles, wherein is handled the sixteene Cases of a
Right angled Triangle, being all extracted out of one Diagram, and reduced into Theorems,
with the totall line in the first place, so that by Addition onely, they may be effected ; as also the
Twelve Cases of an Oblique SPHiERiCALL Triangle, being likewise reduced into Theorems,
whereby with one or two Additions at the most, any of them may be resolved by Helpe of this

Canon following made with Secants, and that only by such Numbers as are therein to be founde,
without first making any Substraction. or using any mentall Operation. Whereunto is annexed
a Geometricall Extraction formerly published by the Author, containing diuers delightfull

and necessarie Geometricall Problems, with plate and diagrams, sm. 4to. (pp. 49), seum {partly
water-stained, but sound copy), with auto, of Dr. Charles Button, F.E.S. (rare), £1. 1* E. Allde, 1627

This i-are work was quite unknown to Lowndes, AUibone, and Watt, nor is there a copy in Brit. Mas. Cat. of Early
English Books.

14990 A Geometricall Extraction, or a Compendious Collection of the Chiefe and choyse
Problemes, collected of the best, and latest Writers. Whereunto is added, about 30. Problemes
of the Authors Inuention, being for the most Part, PERFORMED by a better and briefer Way,
then by any former Writer, with numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. cl. {title soiled and one corner
defective); rare, £1. 10* apud eundem, 1616

14991 Another Issue, with numerous diagrams, sm. 4to. sewn {a few II. damaged on blank
margin, and pp. 27-30 and 33-40 wanting), \Qs a. e., 1617

There is no copy of this issue in the British Museum. Tlie author was the father of Euclid Speidell. His biography is

unaccountably omitted from D. N. li.

' Not only these Problonies . . . but much more . . . may be pei formed by a Mathematical Scale, now newly (this

present yeare) by me inuented.'—Prc/occ.
14992 — >iJEW Logarithmes. The First Inuention whereof, was, by the Honourable Lo: JOHN

Nepair Baron of Marchiston, and Printed at Edinburg in Scotland, Anno: 1614. In whole
Use was and is rec^uired the Knowledge of Albraicall Addition and Substraction, according to +
and — . These being Extracted from and out of them (they being first ouer seene, corrected, and
amended) require not at all any Skill in Algebra, or Cossike Numbers, but may be used by euery
one that can onely Adde and Substract, in whole Numbers, according to the Common or vulgar
Arithnieticke, without any Consideration or Respect of + or — , the 10. Impression, sm. 4to.

(pp. 128), sewn (rare), £2. 2^ apud auctorem, at his dwelling house in the Fields, on the back side

of Drury Lane, between Princes streete and the new Play-house, 1628
Speidell's was an improved form of Napier's logarithms to the base e of the numbers from 1 to 1000. It also contains the

logarithms of the sines, tangents, and secants of angles in the first quadrant. The flrbt impression was published in 1619.

There is no copv of any issue in the British Museum Catalogue of Early English Books.
14993 SPENCE (William) Essay on the Theory of the various Orders of Logarithmic Tran-

scendents, with Inquiry into their Applications to the Integral Calculus and the Summation of

Series, 4to. boards, 8a- M 1809
14994 SPENCER (Thomas) Instructions for the Multiplication of Works of Art in Metal, by

Voltaic Electricity, with Chapter on Electro-Chemical Decompositions by Feeble Currents,
v:ith 27 woodcuts, 8vo. sew7i {scarce), 5s Glasgow, 1840

One of the (earliest treatises on galvanoplastics, published only 4 years after its invention by M. H. Jacobi.

14995 SPIELMANN (Jacob Reinbold; Univ. Strasbourg) Institutiones Chemise, Prselectionibus
Academicis adcommodatje ; withfolding table on copper of Affinities, 8vo. old French mottled calf
gilt {nice copy). Is 6d Argentorati, 1763

14996 Editio Altera, revisa, aucta, polita ; with folding toAle on copper, 8vo. fne copy in

contemporary calf extra. Is 6d ibidem, 1766
' Sehr geschiitzt waren zur Zeit ihrer Veroffentlichung seine Institutiones Chemix.'—H. Kopp. The author was a disciple

of Margtrraf. and one of the last adherents of note of the Becher-Stahl doctrine.

14997 8PIN0LA (Francesco, da Milano) De Intercalandi Ratione Corrigenda, et de Tabellis
QUADRATORUM NuMERORUM, h, Pythagoreis dispositorum, ciuKoafn^mQ ; printed in italics, 16mo.
fine copy in old limp vellum (RARE), £1.1* Venetiis, Bologninus Zalterius, 1562

' Raro'opuscolo. '—iJiccardi. It was unknown to Prof, de Morgan, Poggendorff, Brunet,'Graesse, and other biblio-

graphers.
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14999 SPOTTISWOODE (William; P.R.S., Queen's Printer) EhEMEiHTA-RY Theorems relating to

Determinants, 4to. (pp. 71), sewn {scarce), Ts 6d 1851
*He was the author in 1851 laet. 26] of the lirst elementary treatise on determinants, and to this treatise much of the

rapid development of that subject is attributable.'— i>. N. B.

]5000 On the Forty-eight Coordinates of a CubicCurve in Space, 4to. (pp.12), 5eion, 2s 1881

15001 Manuscript Collection, consisting of 397 leaves or pages of Manuscript,
chiefly in Ins own Autograph, of Papers, Lecture Notes, Problems, etc., illustrated toith

diagrams, 4 vols, folio, 3 vv. hf. roan, and 1 v. hf. hound (damaged), all with the author s book-

plate, also interesting 8 pp. auto, letter to J. G. Shaw Lefevre (4 pp. copied) inserted, £3. 3s v. d.

Comprising : Theory of Light, especially Polarisation (pp. 89) : Analytical Problems (pp. lil) : Integral Calculus.

Examples (pp. 34) : Irrational Functions (pp. 24) : On Sir W. R. Hamilton's Theory of Quaternions (pp. 7) : On the Trans-

formation of Couples and Moments (pp. 15) : On Motion of Rotation (pp. 7) : On the Difference between Pure and Empirical

Composition (pp. 12): Of Time ; Matter ; Motion ; and Force (pp. 48), and some other Phy.sical Problems.

15002 Polarisation of Light, first edition, ivith 2 coloured plates and 29 ivoodcuts, cr. 8vo.

cl. (scarce), 3s 6d 1874

15003 Second Edition [unchanged], with 2 coloured plates and 29 ivoodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl.,

3s 6d 1876

15004 Third Edition [enlarged], with 2 coloured plates and 31 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., with

auto. ofF. J. Jervis-Smith,pr., F.Ii.S., 5s 1879

15005 SPRETSON (W. E.) Practical Treatise on Casting and Founding: including Descriptions

of the Modern Machinery employed in the Art; 6th Edition, with 82 plates (manyJolding), thick

Svo. cL (o.p.), Is 6d (p. iSs) 1892

15006 SPTJRB. (Josiali Edward) The Iron-Bearing Rocks of the Mesabi Range in Minnesota,
with 12 plates (3 coloured), besides woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl., 5s Minneapolis, 1894

15007 STAHIi (Conrad Diedrich Martin; Univ. Munich) Grundriss der Combinationslehre,
nebst Anwendung derselben auf die Analysis ; with 2folding tables, Svo. boards, 3s Jena, 1800

15008 STAHL (Georg Ernst; Univ. Halle, originator of the phlogiston theory) Experimenta,
Observationes, Animadversiones, ccc Numero, Chymic^. et Physic^., qualium alibi yel

nulla, vel rara, nusquam autem Fatis ampla, ad debitos >iexu8, et veros Usus, deducta Mentio,
Commemoratio, aut Explicatio, invenitur ; qualium partini, in aliis Autoris scriptis, varia Mentio
facta habetur ; partim autem nova Commemoratio hoc Tractatu exhibetur : utrimque vero, uni-

versa Res uberius explicatur atque conflrmatur, large 12mo. sewn, Is Qd Berolini, 1731

I5C09 Fundamenta Chymiae Dogmaticae et Experimentalis, et quidem turn communioria
Physicee Mechanicee Pharmaceutics ac Medicte, turn sublimioris sic Dicttoe Hermeticse atque
Alchymifie, olim in privatos Auditorum Usus posita, jam vero Indultu Autoris publicse Luci
exposita ; annexus est Tractatus Isaaci Hollandi de Salibus et Oleis Metallorum ; editio
princeps, sm. 4to, old calf gilt (fine copy), 155 Norimbergae, 1723

' U y etablit I'existence de son phlogistique comme principe. '—iioj/r. Gen. See Becher (No. 303), ante.

15010 Traitjk des Sels, dans lequel on demontre qu'ils sont composes d'une Terre Subtile,

intimement conibinee avec de I'Eau, traduit de I'Allemand, 12mo. nice copy in old English calf,

with Calgarth Park booklabel of Richard Watson, F.R.S., absentee Bp. of Llandaff (1737-1816),

IsQd 1771
15011 STANHOPE (Charles 3rd Earl, f.r.s., when Viscount Mahon) Principles of Electricity,

containing divers New Theorems and Experiments, with an Analysis of the superior Advan-
tages of high and pointed [Lightning] Conductors ; also an Explanation of an Electrical
Returning Stroke, by which Fatal Effects may be produced, even at a vast Distance from
the Place where the Lightning falls, with 6 copperplates, 4to. old calf (slightly soiled and binding
damaged) ; rare, £1. 5? 1779

15012 Principes d'ELECTRiciT^, contenant plusieurs Theorgmes appuy^s par des Experiences
nouvelles, avec une Analyse des Avantages superieurs des Conducteurs Eleves et PoiNTUS.
On explique de plus le Choc Electrique en Retour, par lequel des Elfets funestes peuvent etre

produits a une tres-grande Distance de TEndroit oii le Tonnerre tombe. Ouvrage traduit par
I'Abbe [Jean Antoine] N[ollet], f.r.s., avec certaines Notes interessantes et propres a con-
firmer les Principes nouveaux de I'illustre Auteur; vnth % folding plates and table, Svo. contemp-
orary calf extra, IQs Qd 1781

Earl Stanhope was the first to make known the principle of the return stroke of lightning. ' He contended that when
a large cloud is charged with electricity it drives out a considerable portion of the electricity in its neighbourhood, which
often returns to its original position with such violence and in such quantity as to destroy life.'— TF. P. Courtney.

15013 Principles of the Science of Tuning Instruments with Fixed Tones, Stereotype
Edition, Svo. (pp. 24), sewn, with inscrr. 'From the author' and ' R\ichard Watson, F.R.S.

,

[absentee] Bp. of] Landaf" on title (rare), \2s 6d A. Wilson, 1806
• This copy was worked off at the iron printing press of the second construction invented by Earl Stanhope.'—Inscr. on flyleaf

.

' The invention [sitpro] formed the subject of numerous articles by John Farey and Stanhope in the ' Philosophical
Magazine * [where the work had been reprinted], and Dr. Calcott's ' Plain Statement of Earl Stanhope's Temperament.'
He perfected a process of stereotyping which was acquired by the delegates of the Clarendon Press at Oxford in 1805
on the condition that they paid £4,000. to the foreman and manager of his press, Andrew Wilson, and stereotyping on this
system became part of the general business of the press.'—D. N. B.

15014 Remarks on Mr. Brydone's Account of a Remarkable Thunder-Storm in Scot-
land, with folding copperplate by Basire, 4to. (pp. 23), sewn, 5s Qd 1787

a further illustration of the principle of the return stroke of lightning.

15015 : Harley (Robert, pr., f.r.s. ) The Stanhope Demonstrator: an Instrument for

performing Logical Operations, with 4 illustrations, Svo. (pp. 21), sewn, with inscr. to Samuel
Roberts, F.R.S., 2s 6d 1879

' In none of the accounts which have appeared of his scientific labours can we find any allusion to his researches on this

subject or to the curious contrivance which he called the ' Demonstrator '.'—P. 1.
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15017 STADE [Latine STADIXJS] (Jan) Epiiemerides, secundum Antwerpiae Longitudinem,
ab Anno 1554 usque ad Annum 1606, jam recens ab Auctore auctai : adiecto quoque Canone
SiNUUM, vel Semissium Rectarum, in Circulo subtensarum, eodem Auctore ; with diagrams, thick

4to. old limp vellum {partly water-stained), 12* Colonice Agrippinm, A. Birckmann, 1581

15018 Epiiemerides, secundum Antverpl^ Longitudinem exTABULisPRUTENicis supputatae
ab Anno 1583 usque ad Annum 1606, et ad S. D. N. Gregorii XIII. Anni Reformationem accurat-

issime accommodatas quibus Schemata, et Pr.^dictiones Annorum Mundi et ECLIPSIUM
Luminarium accesseruot, auctore Francisco Junctino [Giuntini], Florentino, s.t.d. ; with
diagrams, thick 4to. old limp vellum, £1. \s Lugduni, P. Tinghi, 1585

15019 STARK (Johannes, Univ. Gottingen) Die Elektrizitat in Gasen ; with 144 diagrams and
iL'oodcuts, 8vo. cL, 65 6rf (p. M. 13) Leipzig, 1902

Together with Sir J. J. Thomson's classic work, this is the standard authority on the electricity of gases.

15020 STAS (Jean Servais, de VInstitut ; f.r.s.) CEuvres Completes, avec Notice Biograph-
ique par VV. Spring; publiees sous la Direction de W. Spring et J. B. Depaire; with Zfine
heliogravure portraits, plates and woodcuts, 3 thick vols. 4to. sewn, £1. 10* Bruxelles, 1894

Containing the autlior's ' classical researches on the atomic weights of oxygen, chlorine, bromine, iodine, nitrogen,

sulphur, silver, etc. In Stas's case the extreme limit of accuracy was reached which, was possible with the means at
command.'—Pro/. E. v. Meyer.

15021 Recherches sur les RAPPORTS R^ciPROQUES des PoiDS Atomiques, Svo. (pp. 134),

sewn {scarce), 8s 6d ibidemy 1860
' A Monsieur le Dr. [Sir Edward] Frankland. Hommage de 1'av.teur . . J. S. Stas.'—Inscr. on half-title.

The author in the above work finally rejects as untenable Prout's hypothesis, to which he had once inclined.

15022 , Manifestation en I'Honneur de, a I'Occasion du 50® Anniversaire de sa Nomination
comme Membre Titulaire de la Classe des Sciences, 1841-1891, roy. 8vo.(pp. 92), sewn, 3s ib., 1891

15023 , Notice sur la Vie et les Travaux de, par W. Spring ; with fine etched portrait, post
8vo. (pp. 178), sewn, 3s 60? ib., 1892

' J Monsieur le Professeur [Henry Edward] Armstrong, F.R.S. , hommage respectueux de I'auteur W. Spring.'—Inscr. on
half-title.

15024 : Henry (Louis, Univ. Louvain) Stas et les Lois des PoiDS ; with etched portrait of
Stas by A. Danse on India paper, roy. Svo. (pp. 43), sewn, 3* ib., 1899

Every book by a Professor at Louvain will serve as a memorial of the irruption of the savages in 1914.

15025 STAUDE (Otto ; Univ. Rostock) Analytische Geometrie des PUNKTES der geraden
LiNlE und der Ebene : ein Handbuch zu den Vorlesungen und tJbungen iiber analytische
Geometrie ; luith 387 diagrams, 8vo. cL, 9s (p. M. 14s) Leipzig, 1905

15026 STEBBING (Frank Cole, Chaplain and Naval Instructor, R.N.) NAVIGATION and Nautical
Astronomy, with 140 diagrams, 8vo. cL, 4s 6rf (p. 8s Qd nett) 1896

15027 STEINHEIL (Adolph v., Inhaber der Fa. C. A. Steinheil Sohne), und Ernst VOIT :

Handbuch der angewandten Optik, Bd. I {soweit erschienen] : Voraussetzung fUr die Berech-
nung optischer Systeme und Anwendung auf einfache und achromatische Linsen ; with 7 folding
plates and 51 diagrams, roy. 8vo. sewn, Is Qd (p. M. 12) Leipzig, 1891

15028 Another Copy, hf. maroon morocco gilt, 9s 6c?
Valuable for the exhaustive mathematical treatment of lens-systems which the work contains.

15029 STEINHEIL (Carl August) Beschreibung und Vergleichung der galvanischen
Telegraphen Deutschlands nach Besichtigung im April 1849: Feststellung der vortheil-

haftesten Systeme ; Angabe einer Verbesserung des Morse'schen Apparates ; with woodcuts, 4to.

(pp. 62). sewn, 4s ^Miinchen, 1850]

15030 STEINHEIL (Hugo Adolph v.) Tafeln zur Entnehmung der Radien von Fernrohrob-
JECTIVEN deren innere Fliichen ineinanderpassen : Inaugural-Abhandlung ; withifolding plates,

8vo. (pp. 9), sewn {scarce), 4s Miinchen, 1858
The author was the inventor of the aplanatic photographic objective.

15031 STEINMETZ (Charles Proteus), and Ernst Julius BEB.G : Theory and Calculation
of Alternating Current Phenomena, with 184 diagrams, large 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 10s 6d)

New York, 1897

15032 STENGEL (Johann Peterson) Gnomonica Universalis, sive Praxis ampUssima geometric^
describendi Horologia Solaria, Stabilia quidem juxta omnes Species, in quAcunque Superficie

plani intra Sphaeram Rectam et Obliquam, tum Reflexa, et Partatilia, nunc Latinitate donata ab
alio quodani Philo-Gnomonico ; with engraved frontispiece and 105 plates, 12nio. old vellum (some
II. and plates waterstained) ; RARE, £1. 5s Ulmm, 1680

The work is divided into four parts : Horologia Sciatherica Regulariaet Declinantia ; Inclinantia ;

sub Spha-ra Recta ; Portabilia.
' Bought at Hir John Leslie's Sale. 15th Feby. 1833.'—inscr. on flyleaf. The author is not noticed by PoggeudorfT.

15033 [STENSEN, Latine} STENO (Nicolas) The Prodromus to a Dissertation concerning
Solids naturally contained within Solids, laying a Foundation for the Rendering of a Rational
Accompt both of the Frame and the several Chanj;es of the Masse of the Earth, as also of the
various Productions in the same, Englished [with Preface (pp. 6)] by H[enry] 0[ldenburg,
first Secretary to the Royal Society], with folding copperplate, 16mo. fine copy in hf. m^/(RARE),
£1. 10s J. Winter, 1871

The English translation of this important work, which laid the foundation of crystallography and stratigraphy, and
contains a theory of the earth which makes him the first of ' Neptunists,' was published only two years after the
apjiearance of the Latin original printed in Florence. The translator was unknown both to Halkett and Lain{< and Watti.

' His genius is most apparent in his geological works ; in those few smaller treatises, for example, in which his casual
observations of the soil of Tuscany, the quality of the earth's strata, their relative position and the fossils they contain
lead him to nothing less than the foundation of the modern science of Geology. Steno was the first to demonstrate that
non-fossiliferous layers were the most ancient, that the layers consisting of marine sediment were originally circumscribed
by even, horizontal planes etc. etc., and finally he was the first to describe in detail the forms and manner of formation of
crystals, showing that opposite sides were parallel, and many other matters of a like nature.'
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15035 STEEN (Aksel Saverin) Die Internationale Polarforschung 1882-3 : Beobachtungs-
Ergebnisse der Norwegischen Polarstation Bossekop in Alten, I. Theil : Historische Einleitung.
Astronomie. Meteorologie ; with 4 charts and 3 woodcuts^ impl. 4to. sewn, i.s (p. IO5 6rf)

Christiania, 1887
15036 [STEPHENSON (George, c.e., verfecter of the locomotive engine)'] : Description of the

Safety Lamp, invented by George Stephenson, and now in Use in Killingworth Colliery,
with Account of the Lamp constructed by Sir Humphrey [sic] Davy, with 4 copperplates, 8vo.

(pp. 16), sewn (very scarce), £1.1* 1817
' He made numerous experiments on the combustion of the escaping inflammable gases at Killingworth colliery, and

eventually designed a safety lamp, by controlling the entry of the air to support combustion, and the escape of the
products of combustion by the use of small tubes for the gases to pass througli . On 21 Oct. 1815 the first lamp was
actually tried, on 4 Nov. a second improved form, and on 30 N')v. a third still better were tested. On this last occasion
he entered with his lamp with perfect safety into parts of the workings which were full of gas. Sir Humphry Davy
had, unknown to Stephenson, been working on the same subject, and practically at the same time that Stephenson's long
experiments bore fruit in his lamp, Davy brought out his well-known [gauzp] safety lamp {v. Nos. 977 and 7203, a7ite). A
tierce controversy raged for several years on the question to whom was due the credit of this solution of a problem
fraught with life and death to so many thousands of miners. A national testimonial to Davy produced a testimonial to
Stephenson, and he was preseuted with £1000. and an address. There can be little doubt that the two inventions were
quite independent of each other, and that both men practically reached the same solution by different methods at the
same time.'

—

Prof. T. Hudson Beare. Sir Humphry's lamp soon became known as the ' Davy', and Stephenson's as the
' Geordie'.

15037 , and George Parker BIDDER : London and Blackwall Commercial Railway :

Report, 8vo. (pp. 22), sewn, 4s 1838
G. P. Bidder began life—aim 1st as a baby in arms—as a Calculating Boy, and unlike most of the species grew up into

a powerful mathematician and successful practical engineer.

15038 : Smiles (Samuel, ll.d.) The Life of George Stephenson, Railway Engineer,
Library Edition, with steel portrait by W. Holl, thick 8vo. cl. [read copy), 4* (p. 16.s) 1857 or '58

'The standard authority.'—D. N. B. It includes a resume of the Railway System and its Results, by Robert
Stephenson.

15039 New Edition, including a Memoir of his Son, Robert Stephenson, by Samuel
Smiles, LL d., with 2 portraits, and num'^rous woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s (p. 6*) 1864

15040 STEPHENSON (George) The Pricing of Quantities, showing a Practical System of pre-
paring an Estimate from Bills of Quantities, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 85 nett) 1910

15041 STEPHENSON (Robert, m.p., f.r.s., son of George Stephenson) Report on the Atmospheric
Railway System, with 21 plates and folding table of pressure diagrams, the author's own
copy, interleaved with writing paper, 4to. (pp. 44), hf. calf (SCARCE), with AUTO. OF Robert
Stephenson on title, £\.5s 1844

GEORGE RENNIE'S COPY:
15042 Another Copy; also: Mallet (Robert; f.r.s., m.i.c.e.) Three Reports on Im-

proved Methods of Constructing and Working Atmospheric Railways (pp. 73), with 10
plates [mostly folding)—2 vols. 4to. in 1, hf calf [joints weak), £1. 15s 1844 [-5]

' Presented to G. Rennie by the Author. Sept. 1845.'—/n.scr. on title.

The report was undertaken for the Chester and Holyhead Railway Co. (then promoting their bill in Parliament), and
saved them from the disaster of adopting the atmospheric system.

'He appears to have been the first independent investigator of the atmospheric system, in its application on a
practical scale.'

—

W. Pole.
' The Third Report lofthe second work] enunciates my invention of the method of obtaining vacuum for atmospheric rail-

ways by the direct condensation of steam iu close vessels and reservoirs, capable of being brought into communication
with the m&in.'—Intro.

15043 : Jeaffreson (John Cordy) The Life of Robert Stephenson, f.r.s., with Chapters on
some of his most important Professional Works by William Pole, f.r.s., with 2 fine portraits
and 5 plates by Adlard, besides woodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 7s 6d (p. £1. 124-) 1864

Including a full and very fair account by Mr. Pole of the Atmospheric delusion.

15044 STEPHENSON (Samuel Martin, m.d.) On the Linen and Hempen Manufactures in the
Province of Ulster, 4to. (pp. 82), sewn [title wanting), 3s 6d [Belfast, 1808]

Pp. 42-80 contain chapters on'bleaching.

15045 STERNHEIM (Hermann) Populare Gnomonik, oder CONSTRUCTION der gebriiuchlichsten
Arten von SoNNENUHREN, mit Thierkreislinien und Beleuchtungsscalen ; with 10folding plates,

and 2 folding tables, post 8vo. boards [nice copy), 8s 6d Weimar und Ilmenau, 1835
15046 STEVENSON [hie STEPHENSON] (William

; father of Mrs. Gaskell) The System of

Land Surveying at present adopted by Surveyors and Commissioners in old and new Inclosures,
conducted as an Actual Survey, on a Plan consisting of Open Fields, Ings, and Common and Old
Inclosure ; with Rules shewing how Lines may be Measured where there are Impediments, or
not, to obstruct the Sight, etc. etc, ; 2nd Edition, ivith 6 plates [3 folding), folding map, and Field
Book. 4to. boards, 5s

'

1810
15047 STEVENSON (William Ford, f.r.s., f.s.a.) The Composition of Hydrogen and the Non-

Decomposition of Water Incontrovertibly Established, in Answer to the Award of a Medal
by the RoYAL Society, whereby the Contrary Doctrines are Absolutely Affirmed; also the
Absurdity of the Existing Systems of Electricity and Magnetism Demonstrated and the
True ones given ; 2nd Edition, revised with important Additions, 8vo. cl. [scarce), I2s 1849

The author tries to prove that water is an elempnt, and not a chemical compound as first proved by Lavoisier in 1783.
According to him water is non-decomposable, while hydrogen is a chemical compound of electricity and water.

15048 [ ] Most Important Errors in Chemistry, Electricity, and Magnetism, pointed
out and refuted ; and the Phenomena of Electricity, and the Polarity of the Magnetic Needle
accounted for and explained, by a Fellow of the Royal Society, 8vo. (pp. 47), sewn [scarce),

10s 6d 1846
A scientific paradox by a Fellow of the Royal Society ! and perhaps most remarkable for the ignorance displayed by

the author.
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15050 STEVENSON (Alan, m.i.c.e., f.r.s.e. ; uncle of R. L. S.) Account of the Skerryvore
Lighthouse, with Notes on the Illumination of Lighthouses, with 33 steel plates, 117 wood-
cuts and diagrams, andfolding map, impl. 4to. cl., with author's inscr., 12s (p. £3. 3s) Edin., 1848

The third of the great triplet of early lighthouses which fascinated our youthful imagination—the Eddystone, the Bell
Rock, and the Skerryvore, and in the wildest situation of them ail.

' It still remains a standard book ... He designed and carried out ten lighthouses, including Skerryvore lighthouse
tower, the finest example for mass, combined with elegance of outline, of any extant rock tower. This tower, which is

exposed to the full fetch of the Atlantic, is built on a rock 14 miles from the nearest land, the island of Tyree. The work
was begun in 1838, but a storm swept away the temporary barrack, and another had to be erected in its place. The
foundations of the tower involved the excavation of 2000 tons of material. . . . The tower rises to a height of 138 ft., is

42 ft. in diameter at the base, gradually decreasing to 16 ft. at the top.'—D. N. B.

15051 Extracts from Reports on the New Dioptric Light of Inchkeith, to a Committee
of the Commissioners of Northern Lights, appointed to consider the Subject of Illumination by
means of Lenses, 4to. (pp. 7), unbound, ivith MS. note by George Rennie, F.R S., 2s 6rf ibidem, 1835

15052 Letters to the Author of an Article on the 'British Light-House System', in Number
CXV of the Edinburgh Review, with 2 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 32), sewn, 3s ib., 1833

15053 Another Copy, together with: Memorial and Statement relative to the Light-
Houses erected on the Northern Parts of Gt. Britain ; and relative to a Proposal for Erecting a
Light-House on the Bell or [Inch] Cape Rock (pp. 38), i6., 1803 : Brown (Capt. Sir Samuel, R.N.)

Description of a Bronze Columnal Light House, with References to a Model of one-fourth the full

Size, designed for the Wolf Rock, situate between the Island of Scilly and the Land's-End, or the
Skerry Vore, on the West Coast of Scotland, which may be adapted for various other Insulated
Rocks, etc. etc., with Observations on the Principle and Construction of the present Marine Light
Houses (pp. 15). loith author's inscr. to George Rennie, F.R.S., Brighton, 1835 :

Revised Edition, vdth 3 plates (pp. 25), Edin., 1835—in 1 vol. 8vo. hf. calf, ivith inscr. * From the

Author ' onfrst work, lOs 6d 1803-35

15054 Report to the Committee of Commissioners of Northern Lights, appointed to take
into Consideration the Subject of Illuminating the Lighthouses by Means of Lenses, with 6
plates (4 folding), 4to. hf. roan, Is 6d privately printed, Edin., 1835

15055 Another Copy, with Extracts from Reports on the New Dioptric Light of Inch-
keith, to the Commissioners of Northern Lights (pp. 7)—2 vols. 4to. in 1, hf. roan {back damaged),
with author's inscr., 10* 6d
a description of the optical apparatus afterwards adopted for the Skerryvore Lighthouse. It was ' dioptric revolving,

the most complete apparatus which had hitherto been constructed. . . . Instead of Fresnel silvered mirrors below the
lenses Stevenson designed prismatic rings, which were introduced for the first time in this apparatus. ... He intro-

duced prismatic rings above and below the central belts, thus securing equal distribution of light all round, and extending
dioptric action throughout the whole height of the apparatus. He also suggested the spherical mirrors placed on the
landward arcs of dioptric apparatus.'—D. N. B.

15056 Rudimentary Treatise on the History, Construction, and Illumination of

Lighthouses, with 13 plates, and 104 woodcuts : "Wijfgins (John) The Practice of Embanking
Lands from the Sea, treated as a Means of Profitable Employment of Capital, with diagrams—
2 vols. fcap. 8vo. in 1, hf. morocco (o.p.), 5s 1850-2

15057 STEVENSON (David, m.i.c.e., f.r.s.e., uncle ofR. L. S.) Canal and River Engineering,
being the Article ' Inland Navigation ' from the eighth Edition of the Encyclopaedia Britannica,'

with 2folding plans and 2A woodcuts, large post 8vo. cl., with author's inscr., 3* Qd Edin., 1858

15058 The Principles and Practice of Canal and River Engineering, second Edition
[greatly enlarged], with 16 plates (4 folding), and 66 woodcuts, roy. 8vo. cl. [cover slightly

damaged). Is 6d ibidem, 1872
An enlargement of the author's ' Remarks ou the Improvement of Tidal Rivers '

(q. v. infra). The first edition was
published as ' Canal and River Engineering ' (q. v. supra).

15059 On the RECLAMATION and Protection of Agricultural Land, with 12 woodcuts,
large cr. 8vo. cl., with author's inscr., 2s 6d ib., 1874

15060 Remarks on the Improvement of Tidal Rivers, with 2 plates (1 folding), roy. 8vo.

boards {scarce), 6s 6rf 1845
15061 Another Copy, cl., with author's inscr., 7s 6d

' Describing the works specially necessary for the improvement of the three parts, sea proper, tidal, and river proper,
into which he showed that rivers must be divided.'—iX N. B.

15062 Sketch of the Civil Engineering of North America ; comprising Remarks on the
Harbours, River and Lake Navigation, Lighthouses, Steam -Navigation, Water-Works, Canals,
Roads, Railways, Bridges, and other Works in that Country, with \4: steel plates {5folding), folding
map, and 32 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {cover slightly damaged), 4.9 6rf 1838

' A highly instructive and valuable volume.'—jJ/cCw/ioc/i's Literature of Political Economy.

15063 Treatise on the Application of Marine Surveying andHvDROMETRYto the Practice
of Civil Engineering, m/A 13 ;?/a/c5 {I folding), coloured folding map, and 16 woodcuts and
diagrams, roy. 8vo. cl. {back slightly damaged). Is 6d Edin., 1842

'While a pupil [with a firm of millwrights] he conducted extensive land and marine surveys, in the almost entire
absence of trustworthy charts and maps, and made tidal and other hydrometric observations for lighthouses, piers,

harbours, docks, and for river and estuarial improvements. Hi.s results he published in 'The Application of Marine
Surveying," etc. (1S42), the first book of its kind.'—D. N. B.

15064 ( and Thomas) Reply to Sir David Brewster's Memorial to the Lords Com-
missioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, on the New System of Dioptric Lights, 8vo. (pp. 23),

sewn, 3s 6d ib., 1859
15065 Another Copy, with the Appendix (pp. 12). 2 vols. 8vo. seivn, 5s ib., 1859-60

An answer to ' gross misrepresentations made by St David Brewster, and to his alleged claim of being the inventor of
the polyzonal lens, and its application to lighthouses.'



756 HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W.
15067 STEVENSON (Robert, f.r.s.e. ; father of Alan, David, and Thomas Stevenson, and grand-

father of R. L. S.) Account of the Bell Rock Light-House, includincr the Details of the
Erection and Peculiar Structure of that Edifice ; with a [sic] Historical View of the Institution
and Progress of the Northern Light-Houses, with fine frontispiece after Turner [on India paper),
and 21 copperplates, roy. 4to. hf roan, uncut, with visiting card of George Rennie, F.R.S., and
presentation inscr. to him from the Commissioners of the Northern Light-Houses (scarce), £1. 55

<p. £5. 5s) Edin., 1824
'The rao-st important of his light-houses was the famous Bell Rock tower, erected on a dangerous cliff subn7erged by

every tide to the depth of twelve feet. . . . Previous attempts [after the Abbot of Aberbrothock's bell had been sunk by
Ralph the Rover] made by Capt. Brodie to erect beacons upon it had failed. . . . The tower rises to a height of 100 ft.

;

the diameter of the bass is 42 ft., diminishing to 1.') ft. at the top. . . . The cubic contents of the tower are more thaii
double those of the Eddystone, from which it differs in many respects owing to its far more difficult and dangerous site.

. . . The optical apparatus consisted of parabolic reflectors of silvered copper, combined with argand burners, arranged
ou a four-sided frame, the best and most complete apparatus then known ; and, as a means of further distinguishing the
light, it showed red and white alternately, hence Sir Walter Scott's * ruddy gem of changeful light '.'—D. N. B.

15068 Observations on the Alveus or General Bed of the German Ocean and British
Channel, 4to. (pp. 7), unbound^ with author's inscr., and addressed, to George Rennie, F.R.S.,
is [1816]

' His ' Alveus of the German Ocean ' is frequently quoted by geologists.'—D. N. B.

15069 Report relative to a Line of Canal on One Level between the Cities of Edinburgh
and Glasgow, to form a Junction with the Forth and Clyde Canal at Lock No. 20, and also with
the Port of Leith, and the Brooraielaw at Glasgow, withfolding map, 4to. (pp. 36), seivn, 4s

Edin., 1817
15070 Roads and Highways : communicated to the Editor of the Edinburgh Encyclopaedia,

with plate, 4to. (pp. 12), seton, Ss 6d ibidem, 1824
' He proposed to use stone tracks as a ' smooth and durable city road '.'—D. Stevenson.

15071 : Stevenson (David, f.r.s.e.) Life of Robert Stevenson, with bust portrait, 12 plates,
and 20 looodcuts, 4to. cl., 6* (p. £1. \s) ib., 1878

15072 : Memorial of the Commissioners appointed by Act of Parliament for Erecting
Lighthouses in the Northern Parts of Gt. Britain, relative to the Erection of a Lighthouse
on the [Inch] Cape or Bell Rock, 8vo. (pp. 57), sewn, 3s Qd ib., 1806

15073 STEVENSON (Thomas, m.i.c.e., f.r.s.e.
; father of Robert Lom's >S^^euensow) The Design and

Construction of Harbours, with 10 plates and 32 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., luith author's inscr., 4s
Edin., 1864

15074 Another Copy; with: Calver (Edward Killwick, r.n.) The Conservation and
Improvement of Tidal Rivers, considered principally with Reference to their Tidal and Fluvial
Powers, with 28 woodcuts and colouredfolding plan—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf [rubbed). Is 6d

ibidem, 1864—London, 1853
A reprint, with many additions, of the article ' Harbours ' in the eighth edition of the Encyclopedia Britannica.

15075 Lighthouse Illumination: a Description of the Holophotal System, and of
Azimuthal-Condensing, and Apparent Lights, with other Improvements, with 4 plates, and
53 woodcuts, 8vo. boards, with author's inscr.. Is 6c? 1859

'His crowning invention was his ' azimuthal condensing system of lighthouse illumination.' Xo attempt had previously
been made to allocate the auxiliary light in proportion to the varying lengths of the different ranges and the amplitudes
of the ares to be illuminated, or, where a light had to show all round the horizon, to weaken its intensity in one arc, and
with the rays so abstracted to strengthen some other arc, which from its range being longer required to be of greater
power.'— jD. iV^. B.

A 'possible hindrance to German success in world-domination may exist in a certain limitation in the national mentality,
which while allowing to the Statebound scientist much success in poisoning and other arts of destruction, has not tended to the
development in one family of such brilliant gifts in the avis ofpeace and the realm ofthe imagination as those with which mankind
was endowed in eighty years from Robert to Robert Louis Stevenson.

15076 STEVINUS (Simon, de Bruges) (EuvRES Mathematiques, oil sont inser^es les Memoires
Mathematiques ; le tout reveu, corrige, et augments par Albert Girard; with nuinerous
woodcuts and diagrams, large folio, contemporary white vellum (rare), £2. 10*

Leyde, B. et A. Elsevier, 1634
The most complete edition of the author's works, containing : Arithm6tique ; Algebre de Diophante d'Alexandrie

;

Pratique d'Arithmetique, contenant les Tables d'Interest, la Disme, et un Traict6" des Incomiriesurables Grandeurs
;

Cosmographie (Doctrine des Triangles, Geographie, Astronomie) ; Practique de Geometrie ; Art Ponderaire ou Statique
;

Optique ; Castrametation ; Fortification par Escluses ; Fortification.
' II a employe dans ces recherches des artifices mathematiques qu'on pent consid^rer comme un premier acheminement

vers le calcul infinitesimal, et donne un des raeilleurs traites de navigation, qui a servi de texte dans loutes les ecoles chez
les nations maritimes.'

—

Van de Weyer.

15077 Hypomnemata Mathematica, e Belgico in Latinum h, Wil[lebrordo] Sn[ellio]
conversa ; with woodcuts and numerous diagrams, 3 vols, folio in 1, old limp white vellum (SOUND
copy) ; RARE, £2. 2s ib., J. Patius, 1608

The first collected edition of the author's works, including : Doctrinse Triangulorum de Sinimm Canonibus Fabricandis
;

de Triangulis Planis ; de Spha?ricis Triangulis ; Libri VI Geographiie (Canones Loxodromici, de Histiodromia, de Theoria
Maritimorum ^Estuuni, etc.) ; de Coeli Motu.

15078 Problematum Geometricorum Libri V, editio princeps, with vignette on title and
numerous diagrams, 4to. old half binding [somewhat waterstained) ; extremely rare, £2. 10*

Antverpim, Joa. Bellerus [1583]
This work, which had never been reprinted, was unknown to Poggendorff, Brunet, and other bibliographers.
Prof. M. Cantor (Vorlesungen iib. Gesch. d. Math., Bd. II p. 528), who mentions 'die bei der an Unauflindbarkeit

grenzenden Seltenheit ' of the original editions, was also unable to see the above work. A description of it is given by
M. Steichen (v. No. 15083 in/ra), who complains that ' il est deplorable de voir I'histoire des sciences rester muette encore
une fois sur ce beau travail.'

15079 : Steichen (Michel) Memoire sur la Vie et les Travaux de Simon Stevin; with 5
folding plates, 8vo. boards [back damaged), os Bruxelles^ 1846
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15081 STEVINUS (Simon, de Bruges) Arithmetique, reveue corrigee et augmentee de plusieurs

Traictez et Annotations par Albert Girard ; with fine engraved title and diagrams, thick 8vo.

contemporary white vellum {somewhat browned, but a fine copy) ; very rare, £2. 155

Leide, de VImprimerie des Elzeviers, 1625
This edition contains the author's Arithmetique theorique, first published in 1585, his ' Arithmetique pratique ', and

' Les Six Premiers Livres d'Algebre de Diophante d'Alexandrie, dont les quatre premiers sont traduicts et expliquez par
Simon Steviu, et les deux derniers par Albert Girard.*

In it appeared first ' La Pratique d'Arithinetique' (pp. 695-822), La Disme, enseiguant facilement expedier par norabres
entiers sans rompuz, tons comptes se rencontrans aux affaires des Hommes ' (pp. 823-49), and ' Traict6 des Incommensur-
ables Grandeurs, avec Appendice de I'explication du 10<-- livre d'Euclide (pp. 850-85).

' La Disme ' contains, according to Prof, de Morgan, ' the first announcement of the use of decimal fractions.'
' He introduced in his Arithmetic exponents to mark the power to which quantities were raised ... He further sug-

gested the use of fractional (but not negative) exponents, and a decimal system of weights and measures. His geometry
is ingenious . . . Some theorems on perspective are enumerated.'— fK. W. R. Ball.

15082 De Beghinselen der Weeghconst: De Weeghdaet: De Beghinselen des Water-
WICHTS ; all first editions, with vignette on titles, and numerous woodcuts and diagrams, 3 vols,

sm. 4to. in 1, old white vellum {first title slightly soiled, and a few slight water-stains, otherwise

FINE COPIES) ; excessively rare, £7. 15^
"

ibidem, Christoffell Plantijn, 1586

15083 The Same, 3 vols, in 1, hf. citron calf, as good as new {neat library stamp on third title,

otherivise remarkably fine and exceptionally tall copies), £9. 9*
' It is however on his Statics and Hydrostatics, published (in Flemish) at Leyden in 1586, that his fame rests. In

these works he enunciates the triangle of forces—a theorem which some think was first propounded by Leonardo da Vinci.

Stevinus regards this as the fundamental proposition of the subject. Previous to the publication of his work the science

of statics had rested on the theory of the lever, but subsequently it became usual to commence by proving the possibility

of representing forces by straight lines, and thus red ucing many theorems to geometrical pro])Osit.ion8, and in particular to
obtaining in this way a proof of the parallelogram (which is equivalent to the triangle) of forces . . . Stevinus also found
the force which must be exerted along the line of greatest slope to support a given weight on an inclined plane—a problem
the solution of which had been long in dispute. He further distinguishes between stable and unstable equilibrium. In
hydrostatics he discusses the question of the pressure which a fluid can exercise, and explains the so-called hydrostatic
paradox.'— JT. W. R. Ball.

A full account of this classic of statics will be found in Prof, E. Mach's ' Science of Mechanics." The above original

editions are excessively rare, the work being generally quoted by historians of mathematics from the Latin translation

in the rep'-int in Hupom>iemata Mathematicn.

15084 STIFEL (Michael) Arithmetica Integra, cum Pisefebtione Philippi Melanchthonis,
editio princeps ; with numerous diagrams, thick sm. 4to. old calf {back of binding damaged,
title mounted, and a few wormholes in blank margin, nevertheless a SOUND COPY) ; very rare,
£5. 5s Norimbergm, apud Johan. Petreium, 1544

' The first two books deal with surds and incoinmensurables, and are ISnclidean in form. The third is on algebra, and
is noticeable for having called general attention to the German practice of using the signs -t- and - to denote addition and
subtraction. ... It used to be said that Stifel was the real inventor of logarithms, but it is now certain that this opiniou
was due to a misapprehension of a passage in which he compares geometrical and arithmetical progressions. Stifel is said
to have indicated a formula for writing down the coefficients of the various terms in the expansion of (1 + x)n if those in

the expansion of (1 + x)n-l were known.'— IT. W. R. Ball.

15085 STILLMANN (Thomas Bliss) Engineering Chemistry: a Manual of Quantitative
Chemical Analysis for the Use of Students, Chemists, and Engineers, 3rd Edition [enlarged],
with 139 illustrations, 8vo. cL, 9* (p. 19s nett) Easton, Pa., 1905

15086 STIRLING (James, f.r.s.) Line^e Tertii Ordinis Neutonian^, sive Illustratio Tractatus
D. Neutoni de Enumeratione Linearura Tertii Ordinis, cui subjungitur, Solutio trium Problem-
atum ; with numerous diagrams, and view of Sheldonian Theatre on title, 8vo. old calf {joints

cracked), with auto, of Michael Fryer (very rare), £1. 5* Oxonice, 1717
' It supplied four additional varieties to Newton's seventy-two forms of the cubic curve.'—D. N. B. The work forms a

necessary supplement to Newton's EnumercUio Linearum III. Ordirds (v. Nos. 12572-3 ante). It contains a long list of
subscribers, including Sir Isaac Newton. A note by Michael Fryer (1806) on the flyleaf states :

' Extremely rare—cost me
£1. Is. M. F.'

15087 Methodus Differentialis : sive Tractatus de Summatione et Interpolatione
Serierum Infinitarum, editio princeps ; with diagrams, 4to. large and sound copy in con-

temporary calf gilt {name cut off title) ; very rare, £2. Londini, 1730
15088 Another Copy, contemporary calf, with bookplate of and MS. notes by, Philip 2nd

Earl Stanhope, F.R.S. {fine copy), £2. 2s
15089 Editio Secunda ; with diagrams, 4to. hf. calf (joints cracked), with bookplates p/[SlR]

George Pretyman [Tomline] , Bp. of Winchester, William Pitt's tutor and biographer, and
Prof. Lloyd Tanner, F.R.S. (rare), £1. 10* ibidem, 1764

15090 The Differential Method : or a Treatise concerning Summation and Interpolation
of Infinite Series, translated, with the Author's Approbation, by Francis Holliday, loith

diagrams, 1749 : The Two Books of Apollonius Perg^eus, concerning Tangencies, as they
have been restored by Franciscus Vieta and Marinus Ghetaldus, with a Supplement by JOHN
Lawson, pr., with 6 plates, Cambridge, '64—2 vols. 4to. in 1, hf bound {first title mounted), vnth
autos. of Michael Fryer and Samuel Roberts, F.R.S., and MS- notes by theformer (VERY RARE),
£1. 155 1749 64

This work is of importance in the history of the differential calculus, as haying been the first to give the proof of
what is known as ' Maclaurin's theorem ' [v. Nos. 2761-3, ante] ; but, save for Montncla. who gives a full account in his
Histoire des niathemati<]ues, v. Ill, pp 223-7, and Cantor (Vorlesungen iib. Gesch. d. Mathematik, Bd. Ill pp. 025-30), the
work is curiously enough almost unnoticed in modern histories of mathematics.

' La premiere partie de cet ouvrage a pour objet la sommation des suites dans lesquelles chaqne terme est form6 du
precMent, multipli^ par une fonction rationnelle de son rang. Un grand nombre des r^sultats sont fort intdre.ssants ....
Sesrecherchespresententquelqueutilile dans certaines questions sp^ciales dependant ducalcul des probabilitds.'

—

M.Marie.

15091 STKEETEB (Edwin William ; jeweller) Gold : Legal Regulations for the Standard of Gold
and Silver Wares in different Countries of the World, translated and abridged from the Work of

A. V. Studnitz by Mrs. Brewer, with Notes and Additions; 6th Edition, enlarged, vnth 2
coloured plates, and map, post 8vo. cl. {scarce), Ss 1878
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15093 STOCKMAN (Bernardus, eertyts Fransoysche Schoolm^- tot Dordrecht) Arithmetica, met
Tafelken om te rebatteren, door Abel W. Wassenaer, van nieus oversien, gecorrigeert en

verbeetert ; engraved title with portrait, 12mo. old vellum (rare), 12s 6^^ Amsterdam, 1648
This work was unknown to Prof, de Morgan, Poggendoi-ff, and other bibliographers. It contains much on commercial

arithmetic.

15094 STOFFLER (Johann ; Univ. Tubingen) Calendarium Romanum Magnum [in fine:

Abacus Regionum, Principatufl, Ducatuu, Satrapiarfl, Marchiaru Comitatuum, Prouinciaru,

Insularu, Peninsularu, et Oppidorum nobiliorii, aut cognobilioru per totii ferme Europix ; title sur-

rounded by woodcut border of arms, and numerous fine tcoodcut initials ; the second part printed
in red and black, with beautiful woodcut vignettes representing the seasons, fortified towns, etc.

[col. :] Oppenheym per Jacobum Kobel, 1518 : RUDIMENTA Mathematica, ha3C in duos digeruntur
Libros, quorum prior Geometric tradit Principia seu Prima Elemenla, una cum Rerum et

uariarum Figuraru Dimensionibus. Posterior uero omnigenum HOROLOGIORUM docet Deline-
ATIONES, autore Sebastiano Munstero ; with folding plate, and numerous large and fine wood-
cuts and diagrams [col. .] Basilecc in ojfficina Henrichi Petri, 1551—2 vols, folio in 1, old calf gilt,

with arms on sides [binding rubbed and back damaged^ but SOUND AND TALL copies) ; very rare,

£7. 7*
'

1518-51
The above edition of the first work is according to Houzeau and Lancaster {Bibliographie de VAslrovomie) 'fort rare.

Ouvrage remarquable conime execution typographique, imprime en rouge et noir, orne danstoute son etenduede superbes
initiates et d'enjolivements. Les colonnes de la table des lieux se terminent par de charmantes vues de villes : il y en a

24. La seconde partie, contenant le calendrier proprement dit, offre a cote de chaque mois ie signe du zodiaque, et au bas
lesattributs propres aux diflerentes epoqnes de I'annee ; il y en a egalement 24, graves sur bois par un maltre de I'ecolede
Francfort. Vient ensuite le tableau des eclipses de Suleil et de Lune, depuis 151S jusqu'en l.'iTS, au nombre de 63, avec
diagraramcs pour toutes. A la fin, une table de la Lune, le quadrant, le cadran solaireetl'instrument pour determiner les

heures temporaires, fort bien executes, dans toute la grandeur de la page '.

The second work is valuable for its treatise on dialling (pp. 74-243), one of the earliest works on the subject.

15095 Elucidatio Fabric^e Ususque Astrolabii, cui multa et diligens accessit Recognitio,
unk cum Schematum Negotio accommodatorum, exactissima Expressione, et Indice Rerum et

Verborum copiosissimo
;
printed in italics, ivith numerous fine woodcuts, andfolding tables, 12mo.

hf. calf gilt {nice copy) ; RARE, £1. 5* Lutetian, Gul. Cauellat, 1553
' Ouvrage qui resume les procedes employes alors pour la construction des astrolabes ; une analyse a ete donnee dans

I'Histoire de I'Astronomie de Delambre. — B?:osrr-. G6n.

15096 In Procli DiADOCHi, Authoris grauissimi Sph^ram Mundi, omnibus Numeris longfe

absolutissimus Commentarius, ante hac nunquam Typis excusus ; with numerous diagrams,
folio, sewn (RARE), £1. 5* {col.:) Tubingcc, ex ofiie. Hulderrichi Morhart, 1534

15097 STONE (Edmund, f.r.s.) Analise deslNFiNiMENT Petits, comprenantle Calcul Integral
dans toute son Etendue ; avec son Application aux Quadratures, Rectifications, Gubatures, Centres
de Gravite, de Percussion, et de toutes Sortes de Gourbes, traduitpar M. Rondet; with 4:folding
plates : Analyse des Infintment Petits, pour I'Intelligence des Lignes Gourbes, par le

Marquis de I'Hospital, 2^ :£dition ; with 1\ folding plates—2 vols. 4to. in 1, old hf. calf {back
damaged), with long presentation inscription by James Lockhart [ivell-known amateur mathema-
tician), 8s

'

1735-16
L'Hospital's work was the first published in French on the differential calculus. Stone's was originally published

with his English translation of the first work, and was later translated into French as the first worfc published in that
language on the integral calculus.

15098 [—— ] The Description, Nature and General Use, of the Sector and Plain-Scale,
briefly and plainly laid down ; as also, a Short Account of the Uses of the Lines of Numbers,
Artificial Sines and Tangents ; 2nd Edition, with 3 folding plates, post 8vo. (pp 44), sew7i

(rare), 7s 6d 1728
The authorship of this brochure is not noticed in D. N. B., AUibone, or Poggendorff, and was unknown to Halkett

and Laing, but may be inferred from the preface being signed E. S. Stone also revised the new edition of Gunn's Treatise
of the Sector in 1729.

15099 New Mathematical Dictionary, wherein is contain'd, not only the Explanation of

the bare Terms, but likewise an History of, with the Rise, Progress, State, Properties, etc. of

Things in Pure Mathematicks and Natural Philosophy, first edition, ivith numerous
woodcuts and diagrams, 8vo. contemporary enIf gilt (rare), 6s 1726

15100 Second [last] Edition, with [Preface and] large Additions, with numerous woodcuta
and diagrams, 8vo. old calf, roughly rebacked {title and some II. soiled), 5s 1743

15101 Some Reflections on the Uncertainty of many Astronomical and Geographical
Positions, with Regard to the Figure and Magnitude of the Earth, the finding the Longitude
at Sea by Watches, and other Assertions of the most eminent Astronomers ; with some Hints
towards their Reformation and Emendation, post 8vo. (pp. 135), sewn, 6s 1766

'Consisting of a series of propositions attacking the accuracy of the conclusions of astronomers concerning the shape
of the earth and other matters of a .similar kind.'—D. N. B.

' Exposing the weakness and insufficiency of the arguments and proofs of those who will have the figure of the earth
spherial or spheroidical, with some hints tending to shew the uncertainty of the truth of the Newtonian physical
part of astronomy.'

—

p. 17.

15102 STONE (Edward, pr., Wadham Coll.) The Whole Doctrine of Parallaxes explained and
illustrated by an Arithmetical and Geometrical Construction of the Transit of Venus over the
Sun, June 6th, 1761 ; with a new and general Method of determining the Places where any Transit
of this Planet, and especially that which will be June 3d, 1769, may be best observed for the
Investigation of its Parallax, with numerous diagrams, post 8vo. (pp. 108), seimi, 4^ Oxford, 1758

15103 STOKER (Frank Humphreys ; Mass. Inst. Technology) First Outlines of a Dictionary
of Solubilities of Chemical Substances, thick roy. 8vo. cL, with auto, of Alex. Scott, F.R.S.
(very scarce), £2. 10*

'

Cambridge [Mass.], 1864
The only dictionary of chemical solubilities ever attempted, and at the same time the first English alphabetical

catalogue of chemical substances.
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15105 STOKES (Sir George Gabriel, p.r.s., Lucasian Prof. Mathematics, Cantab.) Mathematical
and Physical Papers, reprinted from the original Journalu and Transactions, with Additional
Notes by the Author [and (vv. IV—V) Sir Joseph Larmor, f.r.s., m.p.], with numerous illus-

trations, 5 vols. 8vo. cl., £2. 5« (p. £3. 15«) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1880-1905
15106 Volumes I and II only, with illustrations, 2 vols. 8vo. d., 15* (p. £1. 10s)

apud eandem, ibidem,, 1880-3
15107 STOLZ (Otto, Univ. Innsbrurk) Vorlesungen iiber allgemeine Arithmetik, nach dea

neueren Ansichten (I. Allgemeines und Arithmetik der reellen Zahlen. II. Arithmetik der
eomplexen Zahlen); with 2S diagrams, 2 xoU. Svo. in 1, hf. calf gilt, uncut, t.e.g., with Prof.
Lloyd Tanner's bookplate (o. p.), 15* Leipzig, 1885-6

15108 , und Josef Anton GMEINER, Univ. Prague: Theoretische Arithmetik, 2.

[neueste] umgearbeitete Auflage ; with'Io diagrams^ 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 6s 6d (p. M. 10.60) ibidem, 1900-2

15109 STONEY (George Johnstone, t.c.d., f.r.s.) Of Atmospheres on Planets and Satellites,
4to. (pp. 24), sewn, :is Qd Dublin, 1897

'In this very valuable contribution Stoney explained from inductive reasoning the absence of hydrogen and helium
from the atmosphere of the earth, and the absence of an atmosphere from the moon and from the satellites and minor
planets of the solar system. His paper gave rise to controversy, but Stoney's position was unshaken. His investigations
as to helium are of great importance in view of recont enquiries into the length of geological epochs, and into the past
history of radio-activity of the materials of the earth's crust.'

—

D. N. D.

15110 On the Cause of Double Lines and of Equidistant Satellites in the Spectra of

Gases, with diagrams, 4to. (pp. 46). sewn, Ss ibidem, 1891
'Stoney worked with admirable results on the periodic motion of the atom and its connexion with the spectrum.'—

D. N. B.

15111 On the Cause of Iridescence in Clouds, 4to. (pp. 6), sewn. Is 6d ib., 1887
15112 Denudation and Deposition, 2 parts 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn, 2s 1899

Added is, The Quantity of Oxygen in the Atmosphere, compared with that in the Earth's Crust (pp. 2), by Gerald
Stonkv.

15113 Dlscussion of a New Theorem of Wave Propagation : On a Supposed Proof of a
Theorem in Wave-Motion, 8vo. (pp. 14), unbound, 2s 1897

15114 The Effect of Meteoric Deposits on the Length of the Terrestrial Day, 4to.

(pp. 3), sewn, with author's inscr.. Is Qd [Washington,] 1902
15115 On the • Electron ', or Atom of Electricity, Svo. (pp. 3), unbound. Is Qd

'

1894
In this paper the author vindicated his claim (against one advanced in favour of Helmholtz) that he was the first to

identify the ion in electrolysis as the electrical atom.
'To Stoney was due the introduction of the word electron into the scientific vocabulary. '— D. N. B,

15116 On Equal Temperament, and on the Cause of the Effect upon Piano Music produced
by the Key in which it is .set, 8vo. (pp. 10), sewn, with author's inscr.. Is 6d [Dublin, 1883]

15117 On How Thought Presents Itself among the Phenomena of Nature, 8vo. (pp. 11),

sewn. Is 6d ib., 1885
15118 On the Interference of Light from Independent Sources, Svo. (pp. 6), sewn, with

author's inscr.. Is 6d [1901]

15119 On the Law of Atomic Weights, unthfolding plate, Svo. (pp. 6), sewn, Is Qd [1902]

15120 On the Mechanical Theory of Crookes's, or Polarization Stress in Gases, 4to.

(Y^ip. 18), sewn, 2s 6d Dublin, 1S7S
15121 Monograph on Microscopic Vision, with 27 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 70), sewn (scarce),

5s [1896]
' Analysing and proving the fundamental proposition— first enunciated by Sir George Stokes in 1845—that ' the light

which emanates from the objective field may be resolved into undulations, each of which consists of uniform plane
waves,' suffering no change in their advance.'—7>. N. B.

15122 On the Mounting of Specula of Reflecting Telescopes, designed to remove the

Impediment to their being used for Celestial Photography and Spectroscopy, with 3 illustrations,

Svo. (pp. 6), unbound. Is 1894
15123 Note on the Resolution of Double-Stars with a 28-inch Object-Glass, with 5

diagrams, Svo. (pp. 6), seivn. Is 6d [19(X)]

15124 On the PENETRATION of Heat ACROSS Layers of Gas, with diagrams, 4to. (pp. 16),

sewn, 2s 6d Dublin, 1877

15125 On the Propagation of [Light] Waves, 4to. (pp. 8), seum (scarce), 5s ibidem, 1861
' One of his first papers explaining by geometrical reasoning the conditions of the propagation of undulations of plane

waves in media.'— Z>. N. B.

15126 The Story of the November Meteors, with folding plate, Svo. (pp. 11), unbound,
with author's inscr. to Dr. Downing. F.R.S., Is 6d 1879

15127 Studies in Ontology : the First Step, with 3 diagrams, Svo. (pp. 9), sewn, is [1889]

1512S Survey of that Part of the Range of Nature's Operations which Man is Competent
tc Study, with folding table, Svo. (pp. 18), sewn. Is 6d [1899]

15129 Telescopic Vision, ivithfolding plate, and 9 diagrams, Svo. (pp. 80), sewn, 3.i 6rf [1908]
Continuing the subject first enunciated in his Monograph on Microscornc Vision, and 'discussing among other matters

the possibility of seeing very .xmali markings on the planet Mars.'— D. N. B.

15130 On Texture in Media, and on the Non-Existence of Density in the Elemental
Ether, Svo. fpp. 13), sewn, \s 6d [Dublin, 1890]

15131 , and Arthur Matthew Weld DOWNING, F.R.S : Ephemerides of Two Situations
in the Leonid Stream. Svo. (pp. 3), unbound, ]s [1900]

151.32 Perturbations of the Leonids, Svo. (pp. 7), unbound. Is [1899]

15133 STjdAXJS (Ralph) Carriages and Coaches : their History and their Evolution, withSO plates

from old prints, contemporary drawings, and photographs, thick roy. Svo. cl. gilt, t. e. a., Is 6d
(p. 18s nett) 1912

50 *
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15135 STOVESANDT (J. C.) Deutliche ANWEisUNGzur Feuerwerkerey, worinnen alle gebrauch-

liche Arten der Lust- und Einstfeuer, nebst derselben Verfertigung und denen dazu notigen

Werkzeugen ordentlich und genau beschrieben ; with vignette on title, and l"^folding copperplates,

4to. hf. cl. {fine copy), with bookplate of J. Eliot Hodgkin, F.S.A. (RARE), 155 Leipzig, 1757
Especially valuable for giving a full account of how to make fireworks, with a description of all the necessary tools.

15136 STREETE (Thomas) Astronomia Carolina : a New Theorie of the Coklestial Motions,
composed according to the best Observations and most Rational Grounds of Art, yet far more
Easie, Expedite and Perspicuous than any before Extant, with Exact and most Easie Tables
thereunto, and Precepts for the Calculation of Eclipses, etc., first edition, with diagrams, sm.
4to. old calf {title guarded and last I. slightly defective on blank margin, otherwise a sound copy)

;

rare, lbs Lodowick Lloyd, 1663
Containing at end a ' Canon Triangularum Logarithmicus,' and on the last 10 pp. a • Tabula Logarithmorum Logisticorum '.

15137 Second Edition, corrected, to which are added some Lunar and Planetary Observ-
ations, with a Proposal of their Uses in Navigation, with diagrams, 4to. contemporary calf,

newly rebacked (some slight water-stains, otherwise a sound and large copy), I2s

B. Smith and S. Briscoe, 1710
'The appendix, 'Observationes Syderuni, et imprimis Lunse in Suburbio Londinensi apud Islington, 1682-4' is by

Edmund Hallev, f.r.s. The work was attacked by Vincent Wing (v. No. 5447 ante).

15138 Memorial Verses on the Ecclesiastical and Civil Calendar : with an Epitome of

the Heavenly Motions, sm. 4to. (pp. 23), hf. calf neat (rare), 12s John Darby, 1667
Containing the following verses, signed J. P., on reverse of title :

' Burlesque is stale and Travesty,
And all that Drolling Poetry
For Numbers now in Numbers flow,

And Time and Tide together go.

Here little Boyes that love to Play
May know when 't will be Holyday,
And Men that are not Rosie-Crucians
May learn the Planets Revolutions
In sober sadness, what d'you lack ?

Here's your Perpetual Almanack.'
None of the above works is noticed by Lowndes or Watt.

15139 STRETCH (R. H.) Prospecting, Locating and Valuing Mines, with Account of the

principal Minerals and Country Rocks, Ore Deposits, Locations and Patents, the early Develop-
ment of Mines, Earthy Mineral Products, Coal, Gold Gravels and Gravel Mining, Measurement
of Water, and Artesian Wells, with 15 plates, thick cr. 8vo. cL, 5s (p. 10s nett) New York, 1900

15140 STROMEYER (Johann Philip Edmond Charles, m.i.c.e.) Unity and Nature: an
Analogy between Music and Life, 8vo. cL, t. e. g.. Is (p. 12*- 6d nett) 1911

Including chapters on Flatland, Matter, Energy, Geological Records, the Fourth Dimension, etc, etc.

15141 STRONG (Thomas Banks, Dean of Christ Church), Lectures on the Method of Science,
edited by, ivith 16 diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 4^ (p. 7* 6^/ nett) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1906

Containing contributions by Proff. Thomas Case, Francis Gotch, C. S. Sherrington, and W. M. Flinders Petrie,

W. McDougall, A. H. Fison, Sir Richard C. Temple, and the Editor.

STRUBI (Heinrich) ArithmeticA : ein new kiinstlich Rechenbuch mit der Zipher, Ziirych,

1599—V. Lauremberg, No. 10569, ante.

15142 STRUKEL (M., Technical High School Helsingfors) Der Bruckenbau, nach Vortriigen
gehalten am finnlandishen Polytechnischen Institute in Helsingfors; Atlas, II. Teil: Bewegliche
und steinerne Briicken ; with 41 plates, 4to. sewn, 5s (p. M. 10) Helsingfors, 1906

15143 Der Grundbau, nach den Vortriigen gehalten am finnliindischen Polytechnischen
Institute in Helsingfors, mit Atlas, 2. vermehrte Auflage ; with 36 plates and 118 other illustra-

tions, 2 vols. 4to. seivn, 10s 6d (p. M. 18) ibidem, 1906
15144 Der Wasserbau, nach den Vortriigen am tinnlandischen Polytechnischen Institute in

Helsingfors, I. Teil: Ursprung, Vorkommen und Eigenschaften des Wassers ; Stauwerke

;

Fischwerke, 2. vermehrte Auflage ; with 15 plates and 103 other illustrations, 4to. sewn, Is 6d
(p. M. 14s) ib., 1904

15145 IV. (letzter) Teil : Flussbau, Deiche, Hafen und Schiffahrtszeichen ; tvith 37
plates and 52 other illustrations, 4to. sewn, 9s (p. M. 18) ib., 1904

15146 STRUTT (Hon. Robert John, f.r.s. ; Prof. Physics, Imperial College of Science) The Bec-
querel Rays and the Properties of Radium, with 3 plates, and 27 diagrams, 8vo. cL, 4s 6rf

(p. 8* Qd nett) 1904
15147 On the liEAST Potential Difference required to produce Discharge through various

Gases, with woodcuts, roy. 4to. (pp. 18), sewn, ls%d 1900
15148 STRUVE (Otto Wilhelm v., Pulkova Observatory) Beobachtung der totalen Sonnenfin-

STERNiss vom 18. (6.) JULi 1860 in PoBES, nach den Berichten der einzelnen Theilnehmer zu-
sammengestellt ; with 'i plates and folding map, 4:to. hf. loan, 8s 6(/ St. Petersburg\Petrograd\ 1861

Bound up with the above is : On the Total Solar Eclipse of July ISth, 18(50, observed at Rivabelosa, near Miranda
de Ebro, in Spain (Bakerian Lecture), by Warren de La Rue, f.r.s., with 14 pZates of Solar Prominences, besides woodcuts,
'62.

' De La Rue's observations proved conclusively that the ' red flames ' or ' prominences ' observed during eclipses, belong
to the sun and not to the moon.'—D.N. B. 'To De La Rue belongs the full credit of having solved this important
question.'

—

Sir Norman Lockyer.

15149 Beobachtungen des Bielaschen Cometen in 1852, angestellt am grossen Refractor
der Pulkowaer Sternwarte ; with 2 plates, 4to. (pp. 26), sewn, 2s ^ibidem, 1853]

15150 Bestimmung der Constants de Praecession, mit Beriicksichtigung der eigenen
Bewegung des Sonnensystems, 4to. (pp. 108), sewn.^ 5s ib., 1842

15151 Determination de la Parallaxe de I'Etoile Groombridge 1830, folio (pp. 28), sewn,
2s 6d [ib., 1850]
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15153 STRUVE (Otto Wilhelin v., Pulkova Observatory) Nouvelle Determination de la

Parallaxe Annuelle des Etoiles a Lyrae et 61 Cygni, roy. 4to. (pp. 51), sewn, 2s

St. Petershourg [Petrograd], 1859
15154 Sammlung der Beobachtungen von Sternbedeckungen wiihrend der totalen

Mondfinsternisse 1884 Oct. 4. und 1888 Jan. 28., 2 vols. 4to. sewn, 35 6rf ih., 1885-9

15155 STUKELEY (William, m.d., f.r.s.. Rector of St. George the Martyr's, Queen Square) The
Philosophy of Earthquakes, Natural and Religious ; or an Inquiry into their Cause and
Purpose, first edition, 8vo. (pp. 48), sewn. As

'

1750
15156 STURGEON (William, Addiscombe) Scientific Researches, Experimental and Theoretical,

in Electricity, Magnetism, Galvanism, Electro-Magnetism, and Electrochemistry,
with 19 copperplates, roy. 4to. cl. (scarce), £1. 1* published by subscription. Bury [Lancs.'\, 1850

15157 A Thick Paper Copy, thick 4to. contemporary russia gilt, g,e., back damaged, IHs
' This volume is presented to Joseph Biothertoii, Esq., m.p. [for Sa'lford ; Reformer] under a deep sense of gratitude,

and with the highest sentiments of respect, by the Author.'— /;i«cr. in gold on binding.
A reprint of the complete work.<» of the I.nvenior of the Dynamo-Electric and the Maonkto-Elkctrical Machines,

as contributed to various scientific journals, and completed only a few weeks before his death. They include a description
of 'Sturgeon's disk', the ignition of gunpowder by electrical discharge, his important disrovery of the electro-magnet,
kite experiments, the action of niagnets on non-ferruginous metals, on Marine Lightning Conductors, and his ' Experi-
mental Researches ', describin;; the process of amalgamating the zinc plate of an electric battery with a film of mercury.

15158 : The Annals of Electricity, Magnetism, and Chemistry; and Guardian of Ex-
perimental Science, conducted by William Sturgeon, and assisted by Gentlemen eminent in

these Departments of Philosophy, Vols. I—III and VI—VII (Oct. 1836—April '39 and Jan.—
Dec. '41), withplates {manyfolding) , and mimerous woodcuts, 5 vols. 8vo. newboards{v. VI wanting
title and index, and plates stamped), with editor's inscr. on title of v. I (SCARCE), £1. 10* 1837-41

15159 Vols. I—III only (Oct. 1836—April, '39), withAS plates, and woodcuts, 3 vols.

Svo. hf. calf {backs rubbed, and v. Ill wanting title and index), £1. 1*
' The first journal exclusively devoted to electrical subjects in this country. He supported this with immense industry

and great ability, and with some aid from Joule, down to 1843, when lack of support compelled its discontinuance, though
its volumes still remain valuable as a work of reference.'—D. JV. B. It contains many valuable contributions by the
editor, including his translation of M. H. v. Jacobi's work on electroplating (v. Nos. 9709-10 ante), and ' Elementary
Lectures on Electricity '.

15160 On the Distribution (and Retention) of Magnetic Polarity in Metallic Bodies,
with 2 plates, 2 pamphlets Svo. (pp. 26), sewn, 4s 1832

15161 STJIRM. (Johann Christoph, Univ. Altdorff) Collegium Experimentale, sive Curiosum,
in quo Primaria hujus Seculi Inventa et Experimenta PhysicoMathematica, speciatim Campanse
Urinatoria?, Camerie Obscurge, Tubi Torricelliani, seu Baroscopii, Antlise Pneumaticae, Thermo-
metrorum, Hygroscopiorum, Telescopiorum, Microscopiorum etc. Phoenomena et Eflecta, partim
ab aliis jam pridem exhibita, partim noviter istis superaddita : Tentaminum Collegii Curiosi,
qusedam Appendices, sive Auctaria, editio princeps ; vnth 4 folding plates, and numerous
smaller engravings on copper, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, old hf. vellum (rare), £1. l5 Norimbergce, 1676

15162 Liber Idem ; cum Parte Secunda, in qua porr6 Prsesentis Aevi Experimenta et Inventa
Physico-Mathematica compluria, speciatim Hygrostathmicorum quorundam Instrumentorum,
Siphonis Reflexi grandioris, Lachrymarum Vitrearum, Clepsydrarum et Clepselajorum, Tubarura
Stentorophonicarum sive Acusticarum, Hemisphaeriorum Magdeburgicorum, Novoe Potential

Mechanicse, Hydriarum Helmontianarum, Sclopeti Pneumatic! Guerickiani, novarumque Campan.ne
Urinatoria;, Antlife Pneumaticae, Laternae Megalographica? Accessionum etc. Ph<nenomena et

Eflfecta : Ad Henricum Morum Cantabrigiensem Epistola, qua de ip&ius Principio Hylarchico
seu Spiritu Naturae et Familiari modernis Hydrostaticis Aeris Gravitatione et Elatere; with
numerous additional engravings on copper—4 vols. 4to. in 2, old ivhite vellum {somewhat browned,
otherwise a fine copy) ; very rare, £2. 5* ibidem, 1676-85

15163 Another Copy, 4 vols, in 1, old white vellum, {sound and clean copy), with contemporary
MS. notes, £2. '2s

This important work contains not only a description of the chief di.«!COveries of the time, but also an account of the

author's own inventions, e. g., the differential theimometer, which was wrongly claimed by Sir John Leslie, f.r.s.e., and
of the double-acting air-pump, erroneously ascribed to Francis Hauk.sbee, p.r.s. He was also the first who replaced the

stop-cock of the old air pump by a valve.

There is also an interesting account of the aerostatic projects of Francesco Lana {q. v. ante), which he followed up by
similar experiments.

15164 Mathesis Enucleata : or, the Elements of the Mathematicks, made English by
J[? OSEPHj R[?APHS0N]. a.m. andR.S.S., with plates, Svo. oldpanelled calf {joints cracked), dsQd 1700

Containing Analytical Geometry (pp. 9(5) :
' the New Geometry according to the Method of Des Cartes, but much

facilitated by later Inventions, etc., by J. C. Sturmius ', with separate pagination.
' Arithmetic and Algebra are here very nearly separated.'

—

Prof, de Morgan.

15165 Mathesis Juvenilis, accessit Consilium de Mathesi in Scholarum Trivalium et

Gymnasiorum Classes omnes, etc. etc. Editio II., auctior et correctior ; thick sm. 8vo. old English

calf {Joints cracked), 5s Norimbergce, 1702
' The best collection of useful and entertaining things I have ever neeu.'—John Harris, F.R.S.

15166 STYFFE (Knut) The Elasticity, Extensibility, and Tensile Strength of Iron and
Steel, translated, with Original Appendix, by C. P. Sandberg, with Preface by John Percy,
M.D. , F.R.S. , loith 9 folding plates, 8vo., cl., uncut {scarce), 6s 6d 1869

'Containing a copious store of facts, established by careful and trustworthy experiments.'—I>r. Percy, F.R.S.

15167 SULLIVAN [hie SULIVAN] (Sir Richard Joseph, f.r.s., f.s.a.) View of Nature, in

Letters to a Traveller among the Alps ; with Reflections on Atheistical Philosophy, now
exemplitied in France, 6 vols. 8vo. contemporary hf. calf {fine copy), with Calgarth Park booklabel

of Richard Watson, FR.S., absentee Bp. of Llandaff {llZ7-lSm),'lOs 6d 1794
' a work of labour and general utility, digested from original writers with judgement and an upright virtuous heart, in

a pleasing and instructive manner.'—Pwrswitg of Literature.
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15169 SXJCKOW (Georg Adolph; Univ. Heidelberg) Anfangsgrunde der okonomischen und
TECHNISCHEN Chemie ; loith copper vignette on title, and 2folding tables, thick 8vo. sewn, 45

Leipzig, 1784

15170 SUTCLIFFE (John, c.e.) Report on the Line of Navigation from Hexham to Haydon-
Bridge, proposed as a Continuation of the Stella and Hexham Canal, and a Report on the Line

from Newcastle to Haydon Bridge, 8vo. (pp. 74), sewn, 5s Neiccastle [1797]

15171 Treatise on Canals and Reservoirs, and the best Mode of designing and executing

them ; with Observations on the Rochdale, Leeds and liiverpool, Huddersfield, Bridgewater,

Lancaster, and the Kennett and Avon Canals ; and Observations on the best Mode of Carding,
Roving, Drawing, and Spinning all kinds of Cotton Twist, also Instructions for designing and
building a Corn Mill, etc. etc., Rochdale, 1816 : Treatise of Universal Inland Navigations,
and the Use of all Sorts of Mines, with the Construction, Explanation, and Use of a New
Invented Mechanical and Hydraulic Machine, and Supplement, plainly demonstrating the

Possibility and Means whereby a Ship of any Size may be launched at any Time, etc. etc., by
Edmund Leach, 2nd Edition, with 5 plates, and 15 tables, 1791—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf,

\OsM 1816-1791

15172 SUTHERLAND (William) Britain's Glory : or Ship-Building unvail'd; being a General
Director for Building and Compleating the said Machines, first edition, with 6 copperplates, and
numerous ivoodcuts, folio, old panelled calf, newly rebacked (very rare), £4. 10* 1717

15173 Second Edition, with the rare portrait (>/" George I., surrounded by the 257 ships of
the Royal Navy, 6 copperplates, and numerous woodcuts, folio, contemporary mottled calf {joints

cracked, but a fine copy), with bookplate of the Rt. Hon. George Rose, MP., £5. IDs 1729
Both editions contain a second part, with a separate title-page : The Prices of the Labour in Ship-Building Adjusted :

or the Mystery of Ship-Building Unveiled, being a brief Explanation of the Labouring Part in Ship-Building ; from a Ship
of the biggest Magnitude to a small Boat, first shewing the Working of the whole Ship, according to the Length, Breadth,
Depth and Girt, and then by Sub-divisions shews the Value of every particular Part' (pp. 286).

15174 SWAN (William, f.r.s.e. ; Univ. St. Andrews) On Certain Ph^enomena of Capillary
Attraction, exhibited by Chloroform, the Fixed Oils, and other Liquids, with Enquiry into

some of the Causes which modify the Form of the Mutual Surface of Two Immiscible Liquids in

Contact with the Walls of the Vessel in which they are contained, 8vo. (pp. 11), unbound, with
author^s inscr., \s 6d 1848

15175 On the Constitution of Flame, 4to. (pp. 12), sewn, 2s 6d [Edin., 1859]

15176 On New Forms of Lighthouse Apparatus, vnth 16 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 67), seivn, with
inscr. to Allen 'Thomson, F.R.S., 4s ibidem, 1868

' These papers contain a very full and almost exhaustive analysis of the formation of prisms for lighthouse purposes,
and bring out several new and important ideas on the subject.'—iJ. Scottish Soc. of Arts' Committee's Kcpori.

15177 On New Methods of determining the Index of Refraction, ivith plate, 8vo. (pp. 14),

unbound, with inscr. to A. Thomson, F.R.S., 2s ib., 1844

15178 On the Prismatic Spectra of the Flames of Compounds of Carbon and Hydrogen,
with plate, 4to. (pp. 19), sewn, with inscr. to Prof. A. S. Herschel, F.R.S., 2s ib., 1856

15179 SWINDEN (Johan Hendrik van ; Univ. Franeker) Dissertation sur la Comparaison des
Thermometres ; ivith copperplate, and largefolding table, 8vo. sewn, uncut {rare), 10s Qd

Amsterdam, 1778
Valuable for containing accounts of 27 thennometric scales, most of which are now forgotten, and can only be traced

from the above and a few other contemporary works.
15180 Recueil de Memoires sur I'Analogie de 1'Electricite et du Magn^tisme, couronnes

et publics par I'Academie de Bavifere ; traduits du Latin et de I'Allemand, augmentes de Notes,
et de quelques Dissertations nouvelles ; ivith 8 foldina copperplates, and table, 3 vols. 8vo. sewn,
12s

"
La Haye, 1784

15181 Another Copy, 3 vols. 8vo. in 2, sound copy in old hf calf gilt, 15s
Vol. II contains ' Reponse a la Question sur I'Analogie de 1'Electricite et du Magnetisme, par C^lestin Steiglehner

[O.S.B.],' 'Memoire sur I'Analogie de I'Electricite et du Magnetisme, par L. Hukbkr, s.j.', and 'Dissertation sur un
Phenomene Magnetique Paradoxe ', and v. Ill ' Dissertation sur les Mouvemens Irreguliers de I'Aiguille Aimant^e.'

15182 PosiTiONES Physicae, quas, Annuo Lahore, in Scholis Privatis explicat, ExperJmentis
illustrat, et Auditorum suorum Meditationi proponit ; with 7 folding copperplates, and table,

2 vols. 8vo. in 1, sound copy in old hf calf gilt, with auto, of C. G. C. Reinwardt {Prof. Natural
History, Leyden), Is Qd Harderovici Gebrorum, 1786

15183 SYMONS (George James, f.r.s.) British Rainfall : on the Distribution of Rain over the
BritishIslands[continuedbyHuGHRoBERTMiLL],duringl863.1865-1911,andl913(Vols. 4. 6-51.53),
with numerous plates, woodcuts, maps and charts, 48 vols. 8vo. cl. (2 vv. sewn), £6. (p. £20. 5s)

1863-1913
15184 Another Set, 1865. '67. '69-72. '74-1910 (Vols. 6. 8. 10-13. 15-50), with numerous

plates, woodcuts, maps, etc., 42 vols. 8vo. cl., £4. 10s (p. £18. 5s) 1865-1910
15185 Another Set, 1865. '69. '75. '78. '80-1909 (Vols. 6. 10. 16. 19. 21-49), icith numerous

plates, woodcuts, maps, etc., 33 vols. 8vo. cl., £3. 3s (p. £15. I5s) 1865-1909.
' In 1898 the number of stations had grown [from 168 in IbCO] to 3,404, and they were manned by an army of over 3,000

volunteer observers. This unique organisation was kept by Symons under close personal supervision, and the upshot
was the accumulation of a mass of data of standard value, unmatched in any other country. The sanitary importance of
water-supply was a determining motive for its collection.'—D. N. B.

15186 Monthly Meteorological Magazine [edited after 1900 by Hugh Robert Mill],
complete from 1870 to 1910 (Vols. V-XLIV), with portraits, plates, woodcuts, maps, and tables, 40
vols. 8vo. cl. {vv. 31-40 in parts), £3. 10s (p. £10.) 1870-1910

15187 Another Set, from 1870 to 1896 (Vols. V—XXX), with numerous plates, woodcuts, etc.,

26 vols. 8vo. cl. (12 vv. in parts), £1. 10s 1870-96
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15189 SYKES (Col. William Henry, f.r.s. ; m.p.) On the Geology of a Portion of Dukhun, East
Indip:s. u-ith mao and 2folding plates^ 4to. (pp. 24). &ewn. Is 1836

15190 SYMES (Richard, Rector of St. Werburgh's, Bristol) FiRE Analysed; or the several Parts
of which it i.s compounded clearly demonstrated by Experiments, the Teutonic Philosophy
Proved True by the same Experiments; and the Manner and Method of making Electricity

Medicinal, and Healing confirmed by a Variety of Cures, 8vo. (pp. 94), seivn {rare), 8s 6d
Bristol, 1771

A pseudo-scientific tract, avowedly suggested by another paradoxer Richard Lovktt (y. No. 11048), in which the
author elaborates Jacob Belinten's mystic Hre fluid in an attempt to explain physical phenomena, e.g. electricity.light, etc.

15191 SYMONDS (Wjlliani Samuel, »r., f.g.s.) Records of the Rocks; or Notes on the Geology,
Natural History, and Antiquities of North and South Wales, Devon, and Cornwall, with 8 plates,

and numerous woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 5s (p. 12s) 1872
• A mirror of the author

;
good geological work is blended with local natural history and archaeology, and the tale is

told in an easy pleasant style which jrives the book an exceptional charm.'—Pro/. Bonney, pr., F.R.S.

15192 TACHEN [Latine TACHENITJS] (Otto) ANTiQUissiM^ HiPPOCRATi^ Medicine Clavis,
Manuali Experimentia in Natune Fontibus elaborata, qua per Ignem et Aquani inaudita Methodo,
Occulta Natur.T? et Artis, compendiosa operandi Ratione raanifesta fiunt, et dilucide aperiuntur,

editio princeps, 16mo. old calf {back damaged, and partly water-stained) ; rare, 12s 6d
Venetiis, 1669

15193 Hippocrates Chimicus, qui Novissirai Viperini Salis antiquissima Fundamenta
ostendit, Editio III., creteris Magis emendata, ac Indice locupleti donata ; with engraved title

showing alchemical laboratory, Liigd. Bat., 1671 : Schuyl (Fl.) Pro Veteri Medicina ; with
folding copperplate of vivisected dog, ib., 1670—2 vols. 18mo. old white vellum {fine copies), \hs

1671-70
'Tachenius proved himself an independent in'-estigator, to whom chemistry is indebted both for extremely valuable

observations and for speculations deduced from these . . . Among his other valuable observations, he contributedi

materially to elucidating that problem which Boyle considered the most important of all, viz. a knowledge of the
composition of bodies. It was with him that the lirst serviceable definition of the term ' salt,' as a compound of an acid

and an alkali, originated. His statements on the composition of various compounds show great acuteness, which is also

seen in the value which he laid ou certain reactions as tests for different substances. Tachenius thus laid the foundations
of qualitative chemistry in a more systematic manner than his predecessors.'—Pro/. E. v. Afet/er.

15194 TACdUET (Andre, s.j.) Arithmetics Theoria et Praxis, Editio II. correctior; with
plate, I'imo. old mottled calf gilt {nice copy), 6s Antverpice, 1665

15195 The Elements of Arithmetick, in Three Books, the Seventh, Eighth, and Ninth of

Euclid, witli the Practical Arithmetick, now translated by an Eminent Hand, for Common
Use ; with Table of Contents, with plate, Pirao. contemporary sheep, lOs 6d

W. and J. Marshal [c. 1680]
'Dr. Peacock [Dean of Ely] mentions Tacquet as a late instance of the old method of division. Both methods are

given in this translation, ' whereof the first,' meaning the Italian method, 'is least used but is the best ; the other most
used, but the difticultest'.'—Pro/. cU Morgan.

1.3196 TAFFE (A.) Application des Principes de M^canique aux Machines les plus en Usa^e,
mues par I'Eau, la Vapeur, le Vent et les Animaux, et k diverses Constructions, premiere
edition; with 8 folding plates, 8vo. hf. calf, 2s %d Marseille, 1835

15197 Seconds Edition, revue et augment^e; with 8 folding plates, 8\o. hf. calf {binding

damaged), with auto, of George Bennie, F.E.S., on title, 2s 6d 1839

15198 TAISNIER (Jean) Opusculum Perpetua Memoria Dignissimum, de Natura Magnetis, et

ejus Effectibus, item, de Motu Continuo. Demonstratio Proportions Motuum I^ocalium, contra
Aristotelem et alios Philosoplios. De Motu alio celerrimo, hactenus incognito ; printed in italics,

with vignette on title, fine portrait on rev. of title and last I., and numerous other woodcuts and
diagrams, .sm. 4to. finely bound in crushed green Levant morocco gilt, g. e., by W. Pratt (very
fine copy), very rare, £8. 8* Colonics, Jo. Birckmannvs, 1562

The second work published on thk maonbt, and of extreme rarity. It is mainly based on the ' Opusculum de
Natura Magnetis ' of Petrus Peregrinus, with whom Taisnier shared the opinion (also held by Cardan) that the magnet
could cause a perpetual motion. There is also at end a treatise ' de Fluxu et Refluxu Maris ' (pp. 37).

15199 TALBOT (Frederick A.) Lightships and Lighthouses, with 89 plates, and other illustra-

tions, 8vo. cl, As (p. 6* nett) 1913^

15200 The Steamship Conquest of the World, with 93 plates, and 3 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4*

(p. 65 nett) 191ii

15201 TALBOT (William Henry Fox, m.p., f.r.s. ; discoverer of photography) Some ACCOUNT of

the Art of Photogenic Drawing, or the Process by which Natural Objects may be made ta
delineate themselves without the Aid of the Artist's Pencil, 4to. (pp. 13), sewn (rare), 10*6^ 1839

' On 25 Jan. following Faraday briefly described Talbot's independent invention of ' photogenic drawing ' at the Royal
Institution, and on 31 Jan. Talbot communicated an account of his researches {swpm). His process consisted in produc-
ing the photographic image on writing-paper highly sensitised by chemical treatment. White images of the objects were
formed after a long exposure upon a dark ground, these being the ' negatives ', from which ' positives ' could be obtained
by printing in the manner still employed.'

—

D. N. B.

V. No. 10729 ante.

15202 TANNERY (Jules) Lecons d'ARlTHM^TlQUE, th^orique et pratique; with diagrams, roy.

8vo. snrn, 'Is 6d
'

1894
15203 TEMPLEMAN (Peter, M.D.) Curious Remarks and Observations in Physics, Anatomy,

Chirurgery, Chemistry, Botany, and Medicine, extracted from the History and Memoirs of

the Royal Academy of Sciences at Paris, containing such useful Discoveries as have not been
collected by other V\ riters on the same Subject, with 17 copperplates {mostly folding), 2 vols. 8yo.

sound copy in old calf, with Calqarth Park booklabel and some MS. notes of Richard Watson,
F.R.S. , absentee Bp. of Llandaff {1137 -18\Q), lOs Qd 1753-4

Containing much of meteorological Interest.
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15205 TATHAM (William) National Irrigation, or the various Methods of Watering Meadows

.... by an Agricultural, Commercial, and General Economy in the Use of Water, with copper-

plates, and 2 ivoodcuts, with author's inscr. : Anderson (James) Practical Treatise on
Draining Bogs and Swampy Grounds ; with Remarks on the Originality of Mr. Elkington's
Mode of Draining, also Directions for making a New Kind of Strong, Cheap, and Durable Fence,
for Rich Lands, at Little Expence, etc. etc., withSplates—2 vols. Svo.in 1, hf. calf, 10s6c^ 1801-1797

15206 Plan for Improving the City of London, by Means of Navigable Canals and Com-
mercial Basons, mthfolding plan of London, 4to, (pp. 163), seivn, 7s Qd [I799J

15207 Report on a View and Examination of certain Impediments and Obstructions in

the Navigation of the River Thames, made pursuant to a Resolution of the Navigation Com-
mittee, dated December 7th, 1802, from a Survey made in Co-operation with Samuel Miller,
8vo. hf. russia [binding damaged), with old armorial bookplate of John Towneley, 6s 1803

Specifications of sundry Improvements on the Inclined Plane System of Inland
Navigation and in Mechanics, an original Manuscript (1798)

—

v. Smeaton, No. 14927, ante.
The author, a Cumbrian, went to America at the age of seventeen, served during the Revolutionary War under General

Charles Scott, fought at Yorktown, and afterwards settled in Virginia. He came back to England in 1796. and obtained
the post of Superintendent of the London Docks at Wapping. In 1S05 he went to America again, and became military
storekeeper at Richmond Arsenal. He committed suicide in 1810 by stepping in front of a cannon as it was going off.

15208 TAYLOR (Brook, f.r.s.) Contemplatio Philosophica : a Posthumous Work, with Life, by
his Grandson SiR William Young, f.r.s., and Appendix of sundry Original Papers, Letters
from the Count Raymond de Montmort, Lord Bolingbroke, Marcilly de Villette, Bernouilli [5^c]

,

and others, finely printed by Bulmer, 8vo. sewn {portrait wanting) ; only 100 copies privately
printed, £1. 5s 1793

'The Contemplatio Philosophica was printed at London in 1793 for private circulation and is now extremely rare.'—
W. W. R. Ball. The life prefixed is the chief authority on the author. The letters also include Taylor's replies, containing
a long unpublished one, a sarcastic answer to Jean Bernoulli, referring to the Newton-Leibniz controversy, a letter on the
same controversy from the Abbe Conti, and one from Bossuet.

15209 Linear Perspective : or a New Method of representing justly all Manner of Objects
as they appear to the Eye in all Situations, first edition, with vignette, and 18 plates, 8vo. sound
copy in contemporary panelled calf, with old armorial bookplate of Oliver Acton {rare), \2s Qd 1715

15210 New Principles of Linear Peespective : or the Art of Designing on a Plane the
Representations of all sorts of Objects in a more General and Simple Metliod that has been hitherto
done; 3rd Edition, revised and corrected by John Colson, f.r.s., with \^ folding plates, 8vo.

rough calf {damaged), ivith auto, of Sir John William Lubbock, F.R.S. {rare), 12* Qd 1749
' Containing the earliest general enunciation of the principle of vanishing points '.— IF. W. R. Ball.

These were the first English works treating the subject of perspective scientifically.

15211 TAYLOR (Frederick William), and Sanford Eleazer THOMPSON : Treatise on
Concrete Plain and Reinforced: Materials, Construction, and Design of Concrete and
Reinforced Concrete, with Chapters by R. Feret, William B. Fuller, Frank P. McKibben,
and Spencer B. Newberry ; 2nd [latest] Edition [greatly enlarged], with frontispiece, 249 illus-

trations, and numerousfolding charts, 8vo. cL, 12s (p. £1. Is nett) New York, 1909
15212 TAYJLOR (Joseph) The Complete Weather Guide : a Collection of Practical Observations

for Prognosticating the Weather, including the Shepherd of Banbury's Rules, explained on
Philosophical Principles, with Miscellaneous Observations on Meteorology, and a curious Botanical
Clock, folding frontispiece, fcap. 8vo. boards, uncut, bs 1814, or '20

TAYLOR (iRichard, f.s.a.) Scientific Memoirs (1837-53)—v. Nos. 11744-5 and 14772 ante.

15213 TAYLOR (Thomas; ' Platonist') Theoretic Arithmetic, containing the Substance of all

written on this Subject by Theo of SMYRNA, Nicomachus, Iamblichus and Boetius, with
some remarkable Particulars respecting Perfect, Amicable, and other Numbers not to be found
in the Writings of any Ancient or Modern Mathematicians, likewise, a Specimen of the Manner
in which the Pythagoreans philosophized about Numbers, and aDevelopmentof their Mystical
and Theological Arithmetic, 8vo. cl., uncut (scarce), £1. 6s printed for the Author, 1816

15214 TAYLOR (Thomas Glanville, f.r.s., Astronomer to H.E.I. Co.) General Catalogue of

the Principal Fixed Stars, from Observations made at the Hon. East India Co.'s Observatory
at Madras, 1830-43, with vignette of Madras Observatory on title, 4to. cl. (VERY SCARCE), ivith

auto, and MS. corrections by Dr. A. M. W. Doivning, F.R.S., £1. 10.9 Madras, 1844
Containing 11,01.''> stars reduced to 1835.0.
* The greatest catalogue of modern times. In the number of observations, and in the number and distribution of the

stars, and in the circumstance that the observations were made, reduced, coaibined, and printed at the same place, and
under the same superintendence, it bears the palm from all ofhem.'—Sir George Airy, F.R.S.

15215 TECHNICAL DICTIONARIES, The Deinhardt-Schlomann Series of, in Six Langu-
ages : German, English, French, Russian, Italian, and Spanish: VoL. I: The Machine-
Elements and Tools for Working in Metal and Wood, Avith Appendix edited by P. Stulp-
NAGEL ; with 823 illustrations, large 12mo. cl., 3s (p. 5s nett)

"

1906
15216 Vol. V : Railway Construction and Operation, compiled by August

Boshart ; with about 1900 illustrations, large 12mo. (pp. 883), cl., 7s 6d (p. 12^ nett) 1909
15217 Vol. VI: Railway Rolling Stock, compiled by August Boshart; with

about 2100 illustrations, large r2mo. (pp. 809), cl., Qs (p. 10^ Qd nett) 1909
15218 Vol. X: Motor Vehicles (Motor Cars, Motor Boats, Motor Airships, and

Flying Machines), edited by Rudolf Urtel, with very numerous illustrations, large 12mo.
(pp. 1010), cl., 8s Qd (p. 125 nett) 1910

15219 TECHNOLOGICAL DICTIONARY: English, German, and French, edited by Egbert
V. HoYER and Franz Kreuter, 5th [latest and greatly enlarged] Edition, large roy. 8vo. hf.
German morocco {fine copy), 95 (p. M. 14) Wiesbaden, 1903
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15221 TELFORD (Thomas, c.e.). Life of, written by himself, containing a Descriptive Narrative
of his Professional Labours, edited by John Rickman, one of his Executors, with Preface,
Supplement, Annotations, and Index, with vignettes on steel and plate of medals^ thick 4to., also
Atlas, containing 83 plates, roy. folio—2 vols. hf. cL, £1. 5* (p. £8. 8*) 1838

' In this volume Telford's accounts of his various engineering enterprises, great and small, arc ample and luminous.
Rickman added biographical traits and anecdotes of him. The supplement contains many elucic ations of his professional
career and a few of his personal character, among the former being his reports to Parliament, etc., and those of
Parliamentary Commissioners under whose supervision some of the most important of his enterprises were executed. In
one of the apjundixes his poem on ' Eskdale' is reprinted. There is also a copy of his will.'— 7>». N. B.

15222 TEBZI (Luigi) Gnomonica Grafica, ossia Metodo facile per disegnare ogni Sorta d' Orologi
SoLARi SENZA I'Uso della BussoLA, e preceduto dalle Nozioni della Sfera Celeste ; with 17 plates

(9 folding), 8vo. sewn, 6s Torino, 1823

15223 THALl^N (Tobias Robert; Univ. Upsala) Mkmoire sur la Determination des Longueurs
d' Onde des Raies Mktalliques ; with largefolding plate, 4to. (pp. 38), sewn {scarce), 5s 6d

Upsaly 1868
The author here advocates wave-length as the Mtandard of measure in spectroscopy, against the untrustworthy

refraction spectrum used by„Kirchhoft'. This metho<l was adopted in the same year in the great map of the 'normal
solar spectrum, published by Angstrom and the author.

15224 Sur le Spectre du Far obtenu k I'Aide de I'Arc filectrique, 4to. (pp. 49), sewn, 35

ibidem, 1885
15225 Om Spektra, tillhorande Yttrium, Erbium, Didym och Lanthan; with folding plate,

roy. 4to. (pp. 24), sewn, 3s Qd Stockholm, 1874

15226 TH^JNARD (Louis Jacques Baron; de VInstitut, F.R.S.) TraitE de Chimie, Elementaire,
Th6oriquc et Pratique, 2^ Edition, revue et corrigee ; ivith plates, 4 vols. 8vo. boards, uncut {nice

copy), with fine bookplate of Dr. Priestley, 5s 1817-18

15227 SixiEME [DERNiiiRE] EDITION [augmentce], avec un Essai sur la Philosophie Chimique
et un Precis sur I'Analyse, 5 vols. ; with Atlas, containing 21 folding plates—6 vols. 8vo. hf. calf
gilt, 12* 18345

'Th^nard's Traite de Chimie, a text-book which was most widely used, thanks to the happy synoptical arrangement of
its contents, was of great merit.'—Pro/. E. v. Meyer. 'Malgre les reroutes decouvertes, cet ouvrage jouit encore
aiyourd'hui d'une grande autorit^. '—ZJiO(/r. Gcii.

15228 Treatjse on the General Principles of Chemical Analysis, translated by Arnold
Merrick, with 3 plates ayidfolding table, 8vo. hf. calf {scarce), 10* Qd 1818

The author discovered hydrogen peroxide, and in 1811, jointly with Gay-Lussac, the elementary analysis in chemistry.
See Nos. 8314-15, ante.

V. Memoires de Physique et de Chimie de la Societe d'ARCUEiL, No. 11743 ante.

15229 THEODOSII TripolitsB Sph^ricorum Elementorum Libri III, ex Traditione [Francisci]
Maurolyci, Messanensis Mathematici. Menelai SPHiERicORUM Libri III, ex Traditione
eiusdem. Maurolyci Sph.ericorum Libri II. Autolyci de Spiii^ERA qua? movetur Liber.

Theodosii de Habitationibus. Euclidis PH/ENOMENA brevissime demonstrata. Demonstratio
et Praxis trium Tabellarum sc. Sinus recti, FoccundtB et Beneficee ad Spharalia Triangula
pertinentium. Compendium MathematictE mira Brevitate ex clarissimis Authoribus. Maur-
olyci de SPHiERA Sermo ; with vignette of armillary sphere on title, and numerous diagrams on
margin, folio, unbound {badly water-stained, and title slightly defective); excessively rare,
£3. 3s {col.:) Messancv, Petrus Spira, 1558

'L'edition. ayant 6te couipletement perdue dans un naufrage, ne fut reimprimee que longtemps apres la mort de
Maurolico, a I'aide d'un exemplaire retrouv^ en IGSl.'—Biogr. Gen.

•Ce volume est si rare en Allemagne, que, malgre le temoignage de Nic. Heinsius, I'existence eu a paru douteuse
a Ebert.'—Br U7iet. The Libri copy fetched 130 francs in 1857.

' II Sig. Libri clie pure nella sua storia ci di\ una breve ma esatta notizia sulla vita e le opere del Maurolico, non fa

menzione di questo libro rarissimo. Anzi mi sembra che questa opera sia appunto quella raccolta d'autori greci di cui il

Maurolico nella sua cosmograHa annunziava la traduzione, e della quale il medesimo Sig. Libri deplora la perdita.'—
Kiccardi.

15230 Sph^ricorum Libri III, a Christophoro Clavio, s.j., perspicuis Demonstrationibus
ac Scholiis illustrati: item eiusdem Christophori Clavii Sinus, Linea? Tangentes et Secantes,
Triangula Rectilinea atque Sphierica ; 2vith numerous diagrams, 4to. old v^hite vellum {some II.

browned, otherwise a FINE COPY), 15* Romce, Dom. Basa, 1586

15231 THETI [o TETI] (Carlo) DiscoRSi delle Fortification i, Espugnationi, e Difese delleCittk,
e d'altri Luoghi, oue diffusamente si demostra, quali debbano essere i Siti delle Fortezze, le

Forme, i Recinti, Fossi, Baloardi, Castelli, ed altre Cose a loro appartenenti, con le Figure di esse ;

bora di nuovo ricorretti ed ampliati ; with full-page plans, and numerous woodcuts, large folio, old
vellum extra, with Jesuit arms on sides {back damaged, otherwise a very sound and clean copy),
£1- 1* Venetia, Franc, de Franceschi Senese, 1589

' Scarce ; unknown to Cicognara.'—ti7/ri Catalogue. The above edition is the best ; it was reprinted in UU7. The work
is interesting for containing illustrations and descriptions of contemporary surveying instruments. The above copy
contains the cancelled title, dated 1.08S.

15232 THEVENARD (Vice-AmiralAntoine Jean Marie Comte) Memoires relatifs h la Marine ;

with 33 folding copperplates, 3 maps, and 21 folding tables, 4 vols. 8vo. old calf gilt (SCARCE),
£1. 1* An VIII [1800]

' C'est Thevenard qui donna le plan des deux premii-res canonni{;re8 faites en France.'

—

Biog. Gen.
The work deals mainly with naval architecture. Vol. I contains an interesting memoir on the origin of the mariner's

compass, and v. II one on the Language and Antiquities of Brittany.
There was no copy of the work in the Scott Library, nor is there one in that of the Institution of Naval Architects.

152S3 THIBAIJT (P., Chymist to the French King) The Art of Chymistry, as it is now practised,
now translated by a Fellow of the Royal Society, 12mo. sewn {rare), 15s J. Starkey, 1668

Unknown to Watt. Brunet, Graesse, Poggendorff, and others, and containing much pharmaceutical matter ; also at end,
' A Little Treatise of Chymistry : or, an Abridgement of the precedent Treati.se ' (pp. 31).
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15235 THIESS (J. Bernhard), and Guy A. JOY: Toll Telephone Practice, wifh Introductory

Chapter by Frank F. P'owle, with 273 illustrations {many full-page), roy. 8vo. cL, 9s (p. 14^
nett) 1912

15236 THOMAS (Carl Clapp, Cornell Univ.) Steam Turbines; with A folding plates, linen chart,
and over 100 other illustratioyis, 8vo. cl., 6« (p. 155 nett) New York, 1906

15237 THOMAS (David Alfred, m.p. ) The Growth and Direction of our Foreign Trade in Coal
during the Last Half Century, ivith table and map, 8vo. roan, 3^ privately printed, 1903

Mr. D. A. Thomas's was one of the few lives saved from the massacre of the Lusitania.

15238 THOMAS (John William, f.c.s.) Treatise on Coal, Mine-Gases, and Ventilation, with
Copies of Researches 'on the Gases enclosed in Coal,' etc., cr. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 4? (p. lOs 6d) 1878

15239 THOMPSON (Edward P.) Roentgen Rays, and Phenomena of the Anode and Cathode ;

Principles, Applications, and Theories, with Concluding (Chapter (Theoretical Considerations,
Arguments, and kindred Relations) by William A. Anthony, with 105 illustrations {many full-
page), large 8vo. cl., 3v Qd (p. Is 6d nett) New York [iS96]

15240 THOMPSON (Siivanus Phillips, f.r.s.) Dynamo-Electric Machinery, with 230 wood-
cuts, thick 8vo. cl., 3s 1884

15241 Another Copy, with auto, of F. J. Jerois-Smith, pr., F.R.S. , and inscr. and interesting
auto, letterfrom the author to him, and photograph of theJirU self-exciting Dynamo, invented hy
S. A. Varley, with inscr. by the latter, 5s

15242 Second Edition, enlarged and revised, with 324 woodcuts, thick 8vo. cl., 3s 6d
(p. 125 6d) 1886

15243 Third Edition, enlarged and revised, with 378 illustrations, thick 8vo. cl., 4s 6d
(p. 16s) 1888

15244 Fifth Edition, revised, ivith 19 plates, and 520 woodcuts, thick 8vo.f^. {cover damaged).
Is (p. £1. 4s) 1896

15245 Seventh [latest] Edition [greatly enlarged and rewritten], with 54 folding plates,
and 1119 other illustratiom. 2 very thick vols. 8vo. cl., £2. (p. £3. nett) 1904-5

This edition incorporates the author's ' Design of Dynamos
',
previously published as a separate work.

15246 Elementary Lessons in Electricity and Magnetism, new [final] Edition [rewritten],
with 2 charts, and 291 woodcvts, 12mo. cl., 2s (p. As 6rf) 1895

15247 Light Visible and Invisible: Lectures at the Royal Institution, Christmas, 1896,
with 158 illustrations {including portraits and sciagraphs), large post 8vo. cl. , 3s 6c? (p. Qs nett) 1897

One of the most delightful books ever written on this interesting subject, and remarkable for the lucidity and simplicity
of its exposition of apparently intricate problems.

15248 The Physical Foundation of Music: an Exposition of the Acoustical Researches of
Dr. Rudolph Koenig, of Paris, loith 13 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 31), sewn, Is 1890

15219 Polyphase Electric Currents, and Alternate-Current Motors, with 2 folding
plates, and 111 woodcuts, 8yo. cl., Qs 1895

This edition contains a Bibliography (pp. ]7>. which was left out in the second edition.

15250 Second [latest] Edition, enlarged, ivith ^ folding plates and 358 woodcuts, large 8vo.
cl. {scarce), with auto, of F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.R.S. , 15s 1900

With Appendix containing a schedule of British patents on polyphase and alternating current motors, 1878-99.

15251 THOMSON (David) Lunar and Horary Tables, for new and concise Methods of perform-
ing the Calculations necessary for ascertaining the Longitude by Lunar Observations or
Chronometers, with Directions for acquiring a Knowledge of the principal Fixed Stars, and
finding the Latitude by them, 60th Edition, roy. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. lOs) 1867

15252 THOMSON (David Purdie, m.d.) Introduction to Meteorology, ivith woodcuts, 8vo: cl.

{scarce), 8s Edin., 1849
' A work replete with exact, learned, and curious information of every sort in the different departments of the science.'—Alex. Buchan, f'.R.S.
' A work in which the reader will find assembled a most extraordinary collection of the recorded marvels of meteorology.'

—Sir John Herschel.

15253 THOMSON (Capt. J. H.), and Sir Boverton REDWOOD: Handbook on Petroleum,
with Suggestions on the Construction and Use of Mineral Oil Lamps, with 2 plates, and 14 ivood-
cuts, sq. 8vo. cl., 4s M (p. 85 M nett) 1901

15254 THOMSON (Sir Joseph John, f.r.s. ; Cavendish Prof. Experimental Physics, Cantab., Nobel
Laureate) Applications of Dynamics to Physics and Chemistry, cr. 8vo. cL, 3s 6d (p. 7s 6c?) 1888

15255 Conduction of Electricity through Gases, 2nd [latest] Edition [enlarged and re-

written], with 205 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 9s (p. i6s) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1906
Containing the important investigations for which the author was awarded the Nobel Prize for Physics in ifl06, and

' developing the view that the conduction of electricity through gases is due to the presence in the gas of small particles
called ions, which under the influence of e'ectric forces move from one part of the gas to another.'— i^re/ace.

15256 The Discharge of Electricity through Gases, with 41 diagrams, post 8vo. cl. {cover
stained), 2s 6d (p. 4-9 6d nett)

*

1898
15257 Electricity and Matter, with 18 illustrations, large post 8vo. cL, 3s (p. 5* nett) 1904

Including : Atomic Structure of Electricity : Constitution of the Atom : Radio-Activity and Radio-active Substances.
15258 Notes on Recent Researches in Electricity and Magnetism, intended as a Sequel

to Prof. Clerk-Maxwell's Treatise on Electricity and Magnetism, with \ 44 illustrations, 8vo.
cl. (VERY scarce), £2. lOs Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1893

Containing I. Electric Displacement and Faraday Tubes of Force (pp. 1-52). II. Passage of Electricity through Gases
(pp. 53-207) III. Conjugate Functions (pp. 208-50). IV. Electric Waves and Oscillations (pp. 251-387). V. Electro-
magnetic Waves [including Hertz's Experiments! (pp. 388-50S). VI. Distribution of Rapidly Alternating Currents (pp.
510-33), VII. Electromotive Intensity in Moving Bodies (lip. 534-58), VIII. Electrolysis of Steam (pp. 559-70).

15259 Rays of Positive Electricity, and their Application to Chemical Analyses, with 50
illustrations {including 5 plates), Svo. cl., 3s Qd (p. 5* nett) 1913
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15261 THOMSON (Sir Joseph John, f.r.s. ; Cavendish Prof. Experimental Physics, Cantab., Nobel
Laureate) Elements of the Mathematical Theory of Electricity and Magnetism, wjiY^ 1S3
diagrams, post 8vo. cL, 3s 6rf (p. 10*) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1895

15262 Second Edition [corrected], with 133 diagrams, postSvo. cl. 4s (p. 10«) a. e., ib., 1897

15263 Treatise on the Motion of Vortex Rings, withS diagrams, 8vo. cl. (very scarce),
£1. 1* 1883

'In this essay, in addition to the set subject: 'a general investigation of the action on each other of two closed
vortices in a perfect incompressible Huid ', I have discussed some points which are intimately connected with it, and I

have endeavoured to apply some of tiie results to the vortex atom theory of matter.'—Prc/acf, It was awarded the
Adams Prize of Cambridge Uuiveisity.

15264 THOMSON (Thomas, m.d., f.r.s.. Prof. Chemistry, Univ. Glasgow) Analysis of a New
Species of Copper Ore, 4to. (pp. 8), unbound, with auto, of Thomas Allan, F R.S., 'Is 1814

15265 Annals of Philosophy ; or Majraziue of Chemistry, Mineralogy, Natural History,
Agriculture, and the Arts, complete from its Beginning in 1813 to its Conclusion in 1826 {viz.

First Series, 16 v., and Second Series, 12 v.), with numerous plates and woodcuts, 28 vols. 8vo.

hf cl., uncut, £3. 1813-26
15266 Another complete Set, 28 vols.,/*/, calf, £3. 3*
15267 First Series only, from 1813 to 1818, with plates and woodcuts, 12 vols. 8vo. hf russia

{bindings damaged), with bookplate of Henry B. H. Beaufoy, F.E.S., £1. 15s 1813-18
The .journal was afterwards edited by Richard Phillips, k.b.s,, and in 1^27 merged in the 'Philosophical Magazine.'

The editor contributed to it, in 1813-14, a long and important series of papers, ' in which the atomic theory was applied to
elucidate the composition of a very large number of compounds. These contributed largely to making the theory known,
especially on the Continent of Europe.'—D. N. B.

It also contains two anonymous papers, written in 1815, on the relation between the atomic weights of elements and
the Hpecific gravity of their vapours. These were written by Dr. William Prout, who afterwards developed from them
his erroneous hypothesis that hydrogen is a primary matter frotn which the other elements are formed by various
condensations.

15268 On ASBESTUS, CHLORITE, and Talc, rov. 4to. (pp. 37), sewn, with inscr. to R. Phillips,

F.R.S. ,
'2s 6d

"

^rfm., 1831
15269 Attempt to establish the First Principles of Chemistry by Experiment, 2 vols.

8vo. boards, uncut [scarce), \0s 6d 1825
' In 1819 Thomson commenced a series of experimental researches wiih the view of testing, or ratherof confirming, the

theory of William Prout, that the atomic weights of all the elements are exact multiples of that of hydrogen. The results
of the many thousands of experiments which he conducted with this object were extremely favourable to the theory, and
were published in lb25 under the title Attempt to establish the First Principles of Chemistry by Experiment.'—Dr. A.
Harden, F.R.S.

15270 Brewing and Distillation, with Practical Instructions for Brewing Porter and Ales
according to the English and Scottish Methods, by William Stewart, with 6 plates, large post
Svo. c^.,4s Edin., 1849

'He made investigations on behalf of the Scottish Excise Board on the subjects of brewing and distillation, and in-

vented the instrument known as Allan's saccharometer.'—Dr. A. Harden, F.R.S. Scotch ale is very strong.
L-)271 Chemistry of Organic Bodies : Vegetables, 8vo. (pp. 1092), cl., 6s 1838

Interesting for including many compounds produced synthetically as a result of Liebig's researches, e.g., chloroform,
iodoform, chloral hydrate, and many others.

15272 On the Composition of Blende, 4to. (pp. 13), seivn, with inscr. to R. Phillips, F.R.S.,
2s %d Edin., 1831

15273 Description and Analysis of some Minerals, 4to. (pp. 37), seivn, with inscr. to R.
Phillips, Is 6d ididem, 1831

15274 The History of Chemistry, first edition, with portrait of Dr. Joseph Black, 2 vols.

12mo. cl. (scarce), 7s 6d 1830 1

15275 Another Copy, 2 vols, hf morocco gilt, 9s 6d
still much valued, and especially interesting for an account ' Of the Atomic Theory ' (pp. 277-30i) of v. II).

15276 History of the Royal Society, from its Institution to the End of the Eighteenth
Century, roy. 4to., Large Paper ; boards, 8s . 1812

' Containing an account of the most important papers in each branch of science which had appeared in the Philosophical
Transactions.'—D. N. P,.

15277 Outline of the Sciences of Heat and Electricity, with frontispiece and woodcuts,
8vo. boards, uncut, 4s 1830

Written as an introduction to the study of chemistry.

15278 Outlines of Mineralogy, Geology, and Mineral Analysis, with numerous wood-
cuts, 2 thick vols. 8vo. hf cl., 5s 1836

Containing descriptions of about 50 new species, and a large number of original analyses.

15279 System of Chemistry, third Edition, unth plates, 6 vols. 8vo. calf {backs rubbed) ;

SCARCE, 15* Edin., 1807
' He visited Dalton in Manchester on 26 Aug. 1804, and received from him an account of the new [atomic] theory which

he introduced into the third edition of his ' System' published in 1807. This toas the first detailed public announcement of
the theory, for Dalton did not publish his ' New System of Chemical Philosophy ' (q. v. ante) until 1808 . . . The later

editions contain many of his own discoveries besides those of contemporaries. The work helped to improve the system
of classification adopted in chemical .science.'

—

D. N. li.

15280 THORPE (Sir Thomas Edward, f.r.s.) L'Analyse dea Echantillons de Lait adress^s
anx Laboratoires d'etat, en Ex(k;ution dea Lois sur la Vente des Produits Alimentaires et des
Medicaments: Traduction de Henri Fabre, roy. 8vo. (pp. 19), sewn, with translator's inscr..

Is 6d 1909
15281 Das Atomgewicht des Radiums; with 2 illustrations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 14), seum. Is

Hamburg, 1908
15282 tJber die Beziehung zwischen der inneren Reibung der Flussigkeiten und ihrer

CHEMISCHEN Natur, roy. 8vo. (pp. 13), sewn. Is Leipzig, 1894
15283 The Fat of the Egg of the Common Fowl, 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn. Is Haarlem, n. d.
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15285 THORPE (Sir Thomas Edward, f.r.s.) Essays in Historical Chemistry, 8vo. cl., Qs

(p. 125 nett) 1902
Including Robert Boyle, Dr. Priestley, Scheele, Cavendish, James Watt, Lavoisier, Faraday, Thomas Graham, Wohler,

Dumas, Kopp, Victor Meyer, Mendeleeff, Cannizzaro, the Rise and Development of Synthetical Chemistry, the Progress
of Chemistry in Gt. Britain and Ireland during the XIX. Century ; etc.

15286 Ein VoRLESUNGSVERSUCii zur Veranschaulichung des Phanomens der Kohlenstaub-
EXPLOSIONEN, roy. 8vo. (pp. 7), sewn, \s Hamburg, 1892

152S7 , and Arthur Gordon FRANCIS : On the Atomic Weight of Strontium, roy. 8vo.

(pp. 13), seicn, \s Qd 1910
15288 , und W. KIRWAN : Fluorsulfonsaure, roy. 8vo. (pp. 4), sewn, \s Hamburg, 1892
152S9 , and Alfred Edward Howard TUTTON; f.r.s. : Phosphorous Oxide, Part I, with

5 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 29), sewn, \s 6c? 1890
15290 tjber Phosphoroxysulfid, roy. 8vo. (pp. 5), sewn, Is Hamburg, 1892
15291 , und John YOUNG : Ueber die vereinigte Wirkung von Hitze und Druck auf die

Paraffine ; with 2 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 28), sewn, 2s Qd [Leipzig, 1872]
15292 THURSTON (Robert Henry, Cornell Univ.) Heat as a Form of Energy, with 8 plat.is, cr.

8vo. cL, 2s 6d (p. 5*) 1890
15293 History of the Growth of the Steam-Engine, 2nd Edition, with frontispiece, 147

woodcuts, and 15 portraits, cr. 8vo. cL, os (p. 6s Qd) 1879
15294 Third Edition [enlarged], with frontispiece, 1^1 vjoodcuts, and \6 portraits, cr. 8vo. cL,

3s Qd (p. 6s 6^) 1883
15295 Manual of Steam-Boilers : their Design, Construction, and Operation, with 183 wood-

cuts, 8vo. cL, 5s (p. £1. 10s) New York, 1888
15296 Treatise on Friction and Lost Work in Machinery and Millwork, 6th Edition,

with frontispiece and 63 other illustrations, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 12s Qd nett) ibidem, 1898
15297 TIGHT (William George) Drainage Modifications in S.-E. Ohio and Adjacent Parts of

West Virginia and Kentucky, ivith \0 plates, ivoodcut, and 7 coloured maps, 4to. sewn, 4s

U. S. Geol. Survey, Washington, 1903
15298 TISSERAND (Felix; de VInstitut) Recueil Compl^mentaire d'ExEFCiSES sur le Calcul

Infinitesimal ; lath 63 diagrams, 8vo. hf calf neat, with auto, of Prof. 0. Henrici, F.R.S., 3s6rf

(p. F. 7.50 nett sewn) 1877
15299 TOALDO (Abate Giuseppe; prof. Astronomy and Meteorology, Univ. Padua) Completa

Kaccolta di Opuscoli, Osservazioni, e Notizie diverse contenute nei Giornali Astro-Meteoro-
LOGICI, 1773-98, coir Aggiunta di alcune altre sue Produzioni Meteorologiche e Pubblicate ed
Inedite ; ivith plate, 3 vols. 8vo. hf. parchment, uncut, 16s Venezia, 1802

15300 Dei Conduttori per preservare gli Edifizj da' Fulmini: Memorie ; nuova Edizione,
con Appendice su i Fatti piii recenti, per Dichiarazione e Confernia del Sistema dell' Autore sulla

Disposizione dei Conduttori medesimi ; with vignette and 2 copperplates : Barbier de Tinan

:

NuovE CoNSiDERAZlONi sopra i Conduttori^ Venezia [1780]—2 vols. 4to. in 1, boards, uncut
{fresh copies), Is Qd Venezia, 1778[-80]

15301 Lo Stesso, con [Saussure (Horace Benedict de)] Delia Maniera di preservare gli

Edifizj dal FuLMlNE ; with vignette on title, Venezia, 1772—2 vols. 4to. in 1, contemporary hf.

calf, 8s Qd ibidem, 1778-2
Containing many new suggestions regarding lightning rods, also some by — Barbier, translated from the French. The

author was the first in Italy who dared to attach lightning conductors to churches in opposition to popular prejudice.

15302 Delia Vera Influenza degli Astri, delle Stagioni, e Mutazioni di Tempo, Saggio
Meteorologico, fondato sopra lunghe Osservazioni, ed applicato agli Usi dell' Agricoltura,
Medicina, Nautica, ec. . . . Si aggiungono i Pronostici di Arato, tradotti da Antonio Luigi
Bricci, e la Descrizione d'un nuovo Pendolo a Correzione del Ch. P. BoscoviCH, prima
edizione; ivith plate and 5 folding tables, 4to. contemporary vellum {rare), 17s Qd Padova, ITIO

' Bella edizione. E veramente la prima opera di meteorologia che spogliandn questa scienzadaipregiudizi volgari abbia
tentato di ridurre a leggi scientiftche le enipiriche dottrine conosciute dagl' a.ntichi.'—Riccardi.

The paper by R. G Boscovich is contained only in the above edition.

15303 Seconda Edizione, di molto accresciuta e migliorata; with 4 folding tables, 4to. sewn,
uncut, 8s Qd ibidem, 1781

15304 Another Copy, original paper wrapper, uncut {rare), with INSCRR. AS below, 10s Qd
' To Rev. Nevil Maskelyne [d.d., f.r.s., Astronomer Royal] the Author '. ' E Libris Nevil Maskelyne a present from

the author.'— /(i.so-r. on flyleaf.

15305 Terza Edizione, di molto accresciuta, e migliorata; with folding tables, 4to. boards,
uncut. Is Qd

'

ib., 1797
15306 Another Copy, with portrait by S. Martire {iiiserted), old hf. calf gilt, 8s Qd
15307 Essai Meteorologique sur la Veritable Influence des Astres, des Saisons et

Changemens de Terns ; nouvelle Edition, rendue nieilleure et beaucoup augmentee ; traduit par
Joseph Daquin, avec les Pronostics d'ARATUS : with 4 folding tables, 4to. contemporary calf
gilt, 10s Chambery, 1784

15308 Another Copy; with: Saussure (Horace Benedict de) Essais surl'HYGROM^TRiE

;

with 2 copperplates, Neuchatel, 1783: DEFENCEdel'HYGROMETRlE aCHEVEU ; with plate, Gendve,
1788—3 vols. 4to. in 1, contemporary French calf extra, with old bookplate ' de Lamothe, medecin
de Bordeaux', £1. 10s 1783-8

'Ses decouvertes sur I'influence de.s astres et de la lune en t>articulier, sur les saisons, lui assur^rent un rang distingue
parini les physiciens. Ayant remarque qu'au bout de 18 ans'les phenomenes meteorologiques se reproduisaient dans le

meine ordre, il dressa trois de ces periodes et leur donna le nom de Saros. Les astronomes les appelerent depuis cycles

toaldins.'—Biogr. Gen.

15309 TOMLINSON (Cbarles, f.r.s.) Useful Arts and Manufactures of Gt. Britain, 2nd
Series : Metals, Chemical Manufactures, etc., with numerous woodcuts, postSvo.c/., 2sQd [1859]
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15311 TISSANDIER (Gaston) Le Grand Ballon Captif a Vapeur de M. Henry Giffard*
Cour des Tuileries—Paris, 1878, nouvelle Edifeion ; with 43 full-page and other woodcuts by
A. Tissandier, 8vo. hf. bound {scarce), 8s 1878
a description of the lirst partly-successful controllable balloon, the forerunner of the colossal and oligoctonous

futilities of Count Zeppelin.

15312 TOMASSI (Gaetano Marchetti Conte) Nuovo Trattato sulla Vera Rettificazione del
CiRCOLO inisurato esattamente eon il Diametro, utile alia Trigonometria, alia Misura delle Curve,
e degli Spazj Curvilinei, con una Dissertazione sul MODO di navigare sott' Acqua, inventato
dallo stesso Autore I'Anno 1799, Edizione 11*^; with ^folding plates, sni. 4to. sewn, uncut {rare),

10* M Fuligno, 1817
This early anticipation of submarine navigation should be included in the Service Museum of the Alurder Division of

the Imperial German Navy.

15313 TOMPKINS (Eng.-Capt. A. E., R.N., Roy. Naval Coll., Greenwich) Text-Book of Marine
Engineering, 2nd Edition, wholly rewritten, rearranged, and enlarged, with numerous plates

and over 250 illustrations, thick roy. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. IGs) Portsmouth, 1904
15314 Fourth Edition, revised and partly rewritten, vrith about 430 illustrations, thick 8vo.

cl., 105 6rf (p. 15* nett) 1914
15315 TOPLEY (William, f.r.s.) The Geology of the Weald (Parts of the Counties of Kent,

Surrey, Sussex, and Hants.), in Part from the Notes and MSS. of H. VV. Bristowe, f.r.s., W. T.
AvELiNE, F. Drew, C. Gould, and C. Le Neve Foster, ff.g.s. ; List of Fossils revised by
R. Etheridge, f.r.s., with 5 plates, 59 woodcuts, and 2folding maps (1 coloured), roy. 8vo. d.,
uncut (very rare), £2. 10* Geological Survey, 1875

' Its value as a work of reference wa.s at once recognised. Its clear statement of facts and lucid reasonins closed a long
controversy, and proved the physical structure of the Weald to be the result of subaerial denudation—in other words, due
to the action of rain and rivers.'— Pro/l lionney, pr., F.R.S.

15316 , Memoir of [by H. B. Woodward, f.r.s., with Bibliography], ^or^rart, roy. 8vo. (pp. 15),

sewn. Is Hertford, 1894
15317 TORONTO MAGNETICAL OBSERVATORY, Results of Meteorological Observ-

ations at the, 1854-62, 2 vols. 4to. hf. bound {back of\ v. damaged), 6s 'Toronto, 1864
15318 TORRAGA (Gaetano) Dissertazione sopra il Quesito qiiali Difetti, ed Eccessi debbano

evitarsi nello Studio della Storia Naturale, 4to. (pp. 40), sewn, 4s Mantova, 17^4
Tliis work, which was unknown to Poggendorft", was awarded the prize by the Royal Academy of Mantua.

15319 TORRE (Giovanni Maria della, C. R. Somasco) NuovE Osservazioni Microscopiche ;

unth 14 plates, 4to. sewn {rare), 10s 6rf Napoli, 1776
*ll parvint comn:e Torricelli a former des microscopes d'une grande puissance, qu'il executait lui-meme au moyen de

petits globe.s de verre. A I'aide de ses microscopes il se proposa d'etudier le mouvement insensible des parties constitu-
antes des corps organises, le chyle, le fiel, les fibres, les muscles, le cerveau, et surtout le sang, dont los Elements selon lui

consistaieut en une multitude de petits anneaux roulant les uns sur les anires.'—Biogr. Gen.
The first two plates illustrate the microscope and accessory parts. Among the microscopic objects illustrated are

podura scales and the blord.

15320 TORRICELLI (Evangelista) Lezioni Accademiche (Delia Forza della Percossa ; della
Leggerezza ; del Vento ; della Fama ; in Lode delle Matematiche ; dell' Arehitettura Militare

;

Enconiio del Secol d'Oro), prima edizione, with beautiful etched portrait by Anichinio, and wood-
cuts, 4to. co7itemporary boards, uncut {fine copy); RARE, £1. 1* Firenze, 1715

15321 Another Copy, without the portrait, old hf. vellum, uncut, \Ss Qd
With preface (pp. 45) by the editor, Tommaso Bonavekturi, giving an interesting account of Torricelli's experiments

and discoveries, and including a reprint of Torricelli's two famous letters to Ricci on his experiments on the pressure of
the air, and the invention of the barometer.

The portrait is not mentioned in the collation of the work given by Riccardi, and appears to have been published only
with a limited number of copies.

15322 Opera Geometrica : de Sphsera et Solidis Sphceralibus ; de Motu Gravium naturaliter
descendentiuni ; de Motu Projectorum ; de Dimensione Parabolse ; de Solido Hyperbolieo ; cum
Appendicibus de Cycloide, et Cochlea ; with engraving on copper, and numerous diagrams,
sni. 4to. sound copy in old vellum (VERY rare), £1. 155 ibidem, 1644

15323 Another Copy, hf. cl. {someivhat browned, othericise a clean and unusually large
COPY), £2. 25

Containing : De Sphtera et Solidis Sphieralibus (pp. 1-94), de Motu Gravium naturaliter descendentium (pp. 96-153), de
Motu Projectorum (pp. 154-243), de Dimensione Parabolse Solidique Hyperbolici (App. pp. 1-92), de Solido Acuto Hyper-
bolieo (App. i)3-151).

His de Motu Gravium contains important observations on liquids discharged through orifices in the bottom of vessels,
which made him ' the founder of the theory of hydrodynamics ' (E. Much). The first treatise gives the author's quadratui'e
of the logarithmic spiral, while his de Motu Prujectornm contains important ballistic investigations.

15324 Letters tin qui Inedite, precedute dalla Vita di lui da Giovanni Ghinassi, con Note
e Docuinenti ; with photographicfrontispiece of the Torricelli Statue in Faenza, and diagrams,
impl. 8vo. sewn, 5s Faenza, 1864

15325 : Jervis-Smith (Frederick John, pr., f.r.s.) EvANGELlSTA Torricelli, written on the
Occasion of the Tercentenary Commemoration of the Italian Philosopher, at Faenza, Oct. 15-16,

1908, withfs. portrait and plate, and 5fs. pp. from ' Opera Geometrica,* cr. 4to. sewn, 2s
'

{privately printed), Univ. Press, Oxford, 1908
Containing an Italian'translation by C. P. Coscia on opposite pp., and a reprint of Maoalotti's ' Saggi Naturali di

Esperienze fatte nell' Accademia del Cimento, Firenze, 16t5«J.'

' His great discovery was the interpretation of the previously known fact that water will ri.se in a suction pump only to
the height of about 32 feet—the idea that the column of fluid is sustained by the pressure of the atmosphere on the open
surface of fluid. The vacuum in the barometer is the Torricellian vacmcm ; and the barometer is sometimes called the
Torricellian tube. Torricelli al.so effected the quadrature of the cycloid— in this he was anticipated by Roberval—and
made other mathematical discoveries. To him is due the fundamental principle of Hydromechanics ; and he made and
greatly improved both tele.scopes and microscopes.'

15326 TOWSON (John Thomas) Practical Information on the Deviation of the Compass, mth
2 plates and ivoodcuts, 8vo. boards, 2s 1899
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-15328 TOUR.ASSE (—), et F. N. MELLET : EssAi sur les Bateaux k Vapeur appliques a la

Navigation Interieure et Maritime de I'Europe, sur les Bateaux Aqua-Moteurs, et
particulierement sur le TOUAGE par le Vapeur, ou Remorque a Points Fixes, accompagne de
Considerations sur les Transports par Terre et par Eaux et sur les Chemins de Fer; with 8 plates

(7 folding), 4to. hf. morocco {scarce), lOs 6d 1828-9
Advocating a system of steam towing against steam navigation on rivers. The work is also interesting for giving an

account of aqita-motenr.t, tow-boats worked by the current of a river ; and for its remarks on early French railwaying.

15329 TOWER (Olin Freeman, Western Reserve Univ.) The Conductivity of Liquids : Methods,
Results, Applications, and Theoretical Considerations, with 20 illustrations, large 8vo. cl., 4s

(p. 7* 6d nett) Easton, Pa., 1905
15330 [TOYNBEE (Capt. Henry, f.r.a.s.)] Discussion of the Meteorology of the Part of the

Atlantic lying North of 30° N. for 11 Days ending Feb. 8, 1870, by Means of Synoptic Charts,
Diagrams, and Extracts from Logs, with Remarks and Conclusions, with charts, 4to. sewn, 3$ 1872

15331 [ ] Remarks explanatory of the Charts of Meteorological Data for the Ocean
District adjacent to the Cape of Good Hope, with diagrams, roy. 4to. cl , 3s 1882

15332 Report on the Gales experienced in the Ocean District adjacent to the Cape of
Good Hope, with 20 plates, roy. 8vo. cl., Ss

'

1882
15333 TRATMAN (Edward Ernest Russell) Railway Track and Track Work ; 2nd Edition,

with Supplementary Chapters on ' Signals and Interlocking ' and ' Street Railway Track ', with
226 illvHrations and ^folding tables, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 14^ nett) New York [1901]

15334 TREVITHICK (Richard; inventor of the Locomotive Engine). Life of, with Account of his
Inventions, by Francis Trevithick, c.e., with portrait by'W. Holl, \0 plates {chiefly folding),
and numerous pretty woodcuts hy W.J. Welch, 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, cl. {o.p.), 15* (p. £1. 16s) IS72

Containing a very interesting account of the author's numerous inventions, e.g. the first steam carriage to carry
passengers, at Redruth (1801), the first locomotive tried on a railway ('04), his ' Catch-me-who-can ' locomotive engine,
tried ou the London Railway, on Torrington Square, then a waste piece (08), the first Cornish Engine ('12), improvements
in the propulsion of steam boats, etc. etc.

' Trevithick's achievements, somewhat obscured by the eulogists of Watt and Stephenson, were first brought into a
just prominence in the Life by Francis Trevithick.'—D. N. B.

THE FIRST steam ENGINE IN SWEDEN :

15335 TRIEWALD (Marten ; f.r.s.) Kort Beskrifning, om Eld- och Luft-Machin wid
Dannemora Grufwor ; with fine and very large copperplate of a Giant Neiveomen Engine,
sm. 4to. oldhf. caZ/"(VERY rare), £2. 10s Stockholm, 1734

This work appears to be very rare. It was unknown to Poggendorff", who mentions however the author's other works,
nor is it mentioned by other bibliographers.

According to R. Stuart {Historical and Descriptive Anecdotes of iSteam Engines, Vol. II., p. 61S). the anthor, who is not
included in the Biographie GetiArale, 'came to England in 1716 to obtain information regarding the mode of mining
followed at Newcastle. He remained in the neighbourhood for some years, and Avas employed as an engineer at a coal-
mine; he was a pupil of Desaguliers, and some of his improvements on the diving bell are described in the Doctor's
Experimental Philosophy. He returned to Sweden in 1726, and erected an atmospheric engine [swpral, the parts of which
he got fabricated in England. He was captain of mechanics, and military architect to the King of Sweden ; and was in
correspondence with some of his friends in the Royal Society until his death. He invented a mode of warming
conservatories by hot water.' According to the Record of the Royal Society, he was elected a Fellow in 1731.

15336 TROILI (G-iulio, da Spinlamberto) Paradossi per pratticare la Prospettiva senz4 Saperla,
Fiori, per facilitare I'lntelligenza, Frutti, per non operare alia Cieca [nuova Edizione, coU'
Aggiunta della III*. Parte]; with numerous woodcuts and diagrams, folio, boards (rare), 15.9

Bologna, Gios. Lonphi, 1683
' ^&ro.'—Riccardi. The third part consists of ' Prattica del Parallelogrammo da Designare del P. Christoforo

Scheiner, s j.' [v. also Nos. 14719-20 ante).

15337 TROMMSDORFF (Johann Bartholomaus, Univ. Erfurt) Geschichte des Galvanismus,
Oder der galvanischen Elektricitat, vorziiglich in chemischer Hinsicht, 2. Auflage, 8vo. boards,
3s 6c? Erfurt, 1808

15338 TROPFKE (Johannes) Geschichte der Elementar-Mathematik in systematischer
Darstellung; with 35 illustrations, 2 vols, large 8vo. cl., with Dr. Emil Reich's bookplate, 14s (p.

M. 22) Leipzig, 1902 3
15339 TROTTA (Giovanni Battista, s.j.) Nuovo Horologio Notturno per Mezzo delle'STELLE,

tanto neir Hore Astronomiche, quanto nell' Hore Italiane e Babiloniche, con Aggiunta anco dell"

Horologio Polare corretto, ed accresciuto ; e dell' Horologio della Luna, sm. 4to. sewn {rare).

15* Napoli, 1651
15340 Praxis Horologiorum Expeditissima, per quam varia Horolngiorum Genera,

prsesertim Verticalia, per novas Tabulas facillimfe describuntur ; with diagrams, ^io. contemporary
vellum {binding wormed) ; rare, £1. 5s

'

ibidem, 1631
Valuable for containing over 400 pages of Tables.

15341 TRUSSED CONCRETE STEEL CO., Kahn System Standards : a Hand Book of Practical
Calculation and Application of Reinforced Concrete, compiled and published by, 2nd Edition,
enlarged, with numerous illustrations {many fidl-page), large post 8vo. flexible roan, g. e. {name
cut of title), 4s 6d. {p. 7s 6d nett)

'

Detroit, 190S
'Presenting to the designer tables and information in snch form as to be immediately available for use in actual

designs, and at the same time to have these tables founded on scientific formulae approved by our best engineering
practice.'

—

Preface.

15342 TXJRNBULL (William) Dredge's Suspension Bridge explained on the Principle of the
Lever, with Specification oir the Quantities of Material used in the Suspension Bridge at Balloch
Ferry, Dunbartonshire, and an Isometrical Projection, by James Dredge, of Bath, ivith folding
frontispiece and diagrams, 8vo. hf. calf neat, 5s Qd 1841

James Dredge was the first to employ the tapering chain and the oblique suspending rods in suspension bridges.

15343 Treatise on the Strength, Flexure, and Stiffness of Cast Iron Beams and
Columns, with Tables of Constants, 8vo. hf. cl., 3s 1832
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Rate? Unrigg'd, and Lying in a Harbour.

B. Is Five and Forty Third Rates Fore-fliortned, with

the Heads toward, Under-fail.

C Is Three and Sixty Fourth Rates Forc-(hor{Dcd, and

with the Sterns toward.

D. Is Forty Fifth Rates, Undcr-fail.

E Is Thirty Fire Ships, Undcr-fail.

F. Is Four and Twenty Sixth Rates.

C. Is Nine Bomb Vcflcls.

H. Is Fifteen Yatchs, or Pleafurc Boats,

I. Is Ten Advice Boats.
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cut iterum axijlyks adducatur argeteus affixus eiderr.^

interque duas cafiilas collocatuSyin cuiusJummitate Ml: j

ffies collocetur . In hunc modum pr<eparatus , reducatur

primuadformam rotundam:de'm(yt diSlum eJiyPoli tpft

fnueniantur.pofieaintaSlisToUsyduo latera oppftta^iri'

terque folos media elimenturj <r quafiadformam oui^

lapis

lOANNES TAISNIER. HANNO.

rota in imampartem fit perpetuus, <isr cajiis calculi in op

poftam, inter quojlibet duos denticulos receptus, etiam

perpetuus erit,qui quideCuopodere appetet Centrum ter*

ra,imumque locum. Quare cimpermittet denticulos ctr^

ca Magnetem quiefcere.,fiet tandem, Vt inflitutofatisfa*

Slumfuerit. Sint autemloca intermedia denttculorum,

tali arte excatiata, Vt apte caJentern calculum rec ipiant,

yt prtefens oliendit figura. Et h<echaSlemispauca com*

pendiose narrata de motu contimo.

C^ AD

« •

* *t

•• •
,^ No. 15198

• * >

TK^. ^e^ond published

{jpf^ge 763).

work on magnetism.
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15344 TUPINIER (— , Director of Naval Constructions) Observations on the Dimensions of the
Ships of the Line and Frigates in the French Navy, translated by a British Officer [Capt.
William Jones, R.N.], 8vo. boards (scarce)^ with bookplate of Rear-Adml. Lord Adolphvs
Fitzclarence {younger son of William IV. by Mrs. Jordan)^ 8* 6rf privately printed^ 1830

The original work contained tlie program adopted by the French Government for greatly increasing the French Navy
with ships vastly superior in build and armament to any then in existence. The translator strikes a warning note in the
preface as to the threat implied by it to British naval supremacy.

Only a few copies of the translation were privately printed. There is no copy of either original or translation in the
Library of the Institution of Naval Architects.

15345 TTJIINBULL (Laurence, M.D., Franklin Inst.) The Electro-Magnetic Telegraph, with
an Historical Account of its Rise, Progress, and present Condition, also practical Suggestions in

regard to INSULATION, and Protection from Lightning, with Appendix, containing several
important Telegraphic Decisions and Laws ; 2nd Edition, improved, with 1 plates and Q^ woodcuts,
large Svo. cl. {scarce), \2s Philadelphia, 1853

One of the best early histories of the electric telegraph, containiiig a good description of the numerous systems then in

use, or recently invented. It includes a list of the American and English telegraphic lines then existing, and a chapter
' on the Importance of the Telegraph on Railroads.'

15346 TURNER (G. C.) GRAPHICS applied to Arithmetic, Mensuration and Statics, ivith 316
diagrams, or. 8vo. cL, 3* (p. 6.s) 1908

15347 TURNER (Herbert Hall, F.R.S., Savilian Prof. Astronomy, Oxon.) Astronomical Dis-
covery, with 15 portraits and plates, Svo. cl.. Is (p. 10* 6* nett) 1904

Containing chapters on Uranus and Eros ; Discovery of Neptune ; Bradley's Discoveries ; Accidental Discoveries ;

Schwabe and the Sun-Spot Period ; the Variation of Latitude.

15348 The Great Star Map : a brief (ieneral Account of the International Project known as
the Astrographic Cliart, withfrontispiece of Cluster M. 3. Canis Venaticiby G. W. Ritchie, cr. 8vo,

c/.,2»
'

1912
15349 , Miscellaneous Papers of the University Observatory, Oxford, edited by, 1894-

1914, with illustrations, 4 vols. Svo. cl., with author's inscr. to the Rt. iSon. Sir William R. Ansou,
M.P. {as below), £1.5* Oxford, 1902-14

'The Warden of All Souls' with the Compts. of the Savilian Professor of Astronomy.'—Iwscr. on flyleafof vols. I—III.

A collection of 100 i)apers by the Editor, Prof, H. C. Plummer, F. A. Bellamy, and a few others.

15350 Vols. I and II only, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., with i'nscr. to F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.R.S., 10s
ibidem, 1902-5

15351 Modern Astronomy : some Account of the Revolution of the Last Quarter of a Century,
iviih 30 plates and other illustrations, cr. Svo. cl., Ss (p. 6* nett) 1901

15352 TURNER (John) Mathematical Exercises : containing the Principles of the Orthographick
and Stereographick Projection of the Sphere, the Investigation of the ISums of Series, the Prin-

ciples of Dialling, Problems and Answers, etc, with numerous diagrams, 6 .Nos., 17^0-2-
Wrexham, n.d. : Robins (Benjamin, f.r.s.) Discourse concerning the Nature and Certainty
of Sir Isaac Newton's Method of Fluxions, and of Prime and Ultimate Ratios, with diagrams,
'35 : A New Method of Fluxions, diagrams (pp. 1-58 ; no title and imperfect at end)—in 1 vol.

Svo. old hf calf \2s 6d 1735-52
John Turner's work was unknown to Watt, AUibone, or Lowndes. Robins's was a successful refutation of Bp. Berkeley

who stracked in his Analyst (v. Nos. 6144-6 ante) Newton's principle of ultimate ratios.

15353 TURNOR (Christopher Hatton, Ri/le Brigade) Astra Castra : Experiments and Ad-
ventures in the Atmosphere, with 5 plates containing 22 portraits of celebrated balloonists, 34
fne photozincoqraphs of historical ascents or balloonsfrom rare contemporary prints, and numerous
woodcuts, impl. 4to. original cl., uncut, t. e.g. (SCARCE), £1. lO* 1865

The best and fullest account of ballooning, containing extracts from noted works, a bibliography, and a chronological
list of ascents, 1783-1S4S, and incidentally giving an account of the meteorological observations during the ascents.

15354 TURNOR (Edmund, f.r.s., m.p.) Narrative of the Earthquake felt in Lincolnshire,
and the Neighbouring Counties, on the 25th of February, 1792, 4to. (pp. 6), sewn, 2s 1792

15355 TURPAIN (Albert. Univ. Poitiers) Les Applications Pratiques des Ondes Electriques :

T^legraphie sans Fil, Tel^graphie avec Conducteur, Eclairage, Commande h, Distance; with 271
iUvstratinns, Svo. cl., 5.s 6rf (p. F. 12 nett) 1902

15356 TYCHSEN (Nicolai) Kurzes CHEMISCHES Handbuch ; with vignette of a chemical laboratory.
Svo. sewn, 3<f %d Kopenhagen, 1187
UBALDO (Guide)—V. Monte, Nos. 12033-6, ante.

15357 UNGER (Ephraim Salomon) Uebungen aus der angewandten Mathematik (I. Stereo-
metric. II. Statik und Mechanik der festen Korper) ; ivith 11 plates, 2 vols. Svo. boards {nice

copy). Hs 6d Berlin, 1S30-4
15358 UNWIN (William Cawthorne, f.r.s.) On the Development and Transmission of Power

from Central Stations (Howard Lectures, 1893), with SI woodcuts, Svo. cl. {o.p.), Qs (p. 10*

nett) 1S94
15359 The Elements of Machine Design, with 219 woodcuts, 12mo. cl., }s 6d 1S77
15360 Fourteenth Edition [greatly enlarged] , with 478 illustratiotis, 2 vols, large 12mo. cl..

5s (p. 105 6rf) 1894-3
15361 New [late.st] Edition, revised and enlarged, Part I : General Principles, Strength of

Materials, Rivets, Bolts, and other F'astenings, Journals and Shafting, Couplings, Pedestals,
Transmission of Power by Gearing, Belting, Ropes and Chains, with 387 illustrations, Svo. cl.,

5* (p. 75 6rfnett) 1909
15362 The Testing of Materials of Construction: a Text-Book for the Engineering

Laboratory and a Collection of the Results of Experiment, with 5 plates and 141 other illuatrations,

thick Svo. cl., with auto. ofF. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.R.S., Is (p. £1. 1*) 1888
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15364 UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY: Mineral Resources of the United

States, edited by Albert Williams Jr. and David T. Day, 1882-4, '86-8, '91, and '93, 7 vols.

8vo. cl., 10s Washington, 1883-94

15365 Geological and Geographical Survey of the Territories, edited by F. V.
Hayden, I.—XL Annual Report, and Preliminary Field Report, %oith numerous folding
plates and maps, and woodcuts, 10 vols. 8vo. d. {partly o.p.), £1. 5s ih., 1869-79

15366 URCIUHAB.T (John W., c.E.) Electro-Plating, including the Practice of Electro-Typing,
with frontispiece and 12 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s

,
1880

15367 URRIOLA (Giro L.) Sur les Variations de la Temperature d'EBULLiTiON de I'Eau k
Panama, roy. 8vo. seivn, \s Qd Panama, 1908

15368 UZIELLI (Gustavo) Di alcune Proprieta delle Rocce e delle Terre in Relazione alia

Ricerca di Acque Potabili ed alia Perforazione delle Gallerie ; with folding plate, 8vo. (pp. 50),

sewn, \s Qd Firenze, 1899
15369 VAIL (Alfred) The American Electro-Magnetic Telegraph, with the Reports of Con-

gress, and a Description of all Telegraphs known, employing Electricity or Galvanism, first

edition, ivith 81 woodcuts, 8vo. hf. roan (very scarce), £1. 5* Phil(^delphia, 1845
Pp. 115-208 contain an account of all the magneto-electric telegraphic systems known at the time, from Lomond's,

invented in 1787, to Wheatstone's rotating disc telegraph, invented in 1841, and also include the author's own, the first

electro-magnetic printing telegraph invented (in 1837).

There was no copy of the above edition in the Ronalds Library. The work was translated into French, German, and
Italian.

15370 VALLA (Giorgio) Comentationes in Ptolomei Quadripartitum inque Ciceronis Parti-

tiones et Tusculanas Questioes ac Plinii Naturalis Historic Librum II. ; ivith diagrams, folio,

old English calf (6 II. somewhat defective, title soiled and holed, and corners of 2 II. torn off, other-

wise a tall and clean copy), £1. Is [col. :) Venetiis, in offieina Simonis Biuilaquce, 1502
The fourth part is entitled :

' Johannis Petri Vallae in Plinii Praefationis I. Libri Naturalis Historife Obscuriores Locos
Interpractatio,' and treats of astrononomical subjects.

15371 VALLA [o VALLO] (Lorenzo) Libretto di Abbaco, con il quale ogn' uno potra iraparare

con Facilita Grande le sue Operationi, necessarie per fare qualsivoglia Conto : cio^, Numerare,
Sommare, Sottrare, Moltiplicare, e Partire : con la Prova Reale, e del Sette, ed altii belli Avver-
timenti, e Regole Curiose ; with Austrian arms on title, 12mo. (pp. 24), boards {a few corners

defective, but a sound copy) ; rare, £1. 10s Messina, Pietro Brea, 1611
A very rare work of which Riccardi, who mentions the work in Biblioteca Matematica Italiana, Supp. V, was only able

to quote the above copy. It is not mentioned by other bibliographers, e.g. Prof, de Morgan and Poggendorff, nor was
there a copy in the Libri Library.

15372 VALLIER (Emmanuel, chef d'escadron d'artillerie) L'Artillerie : Materiel, Organisation :

France, Alleraagne. Angleterre, Autriche-Hongrie, Italic, Espagne, Russie, Turquie, Etats-Unis,
Japon, etc. ; with 45 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 2s (p. F. 5 nett) 1899

15373 VALTURIO (Roberto) : Opera de Facti e PreceptiMilitari di lo excel lenteMisier

Roberto Yalturio Ariminese gia inscripta in Latin a lo illustre Signor Sigismon eg
Pandolpho Malatesta Principe di Arimino et hora traducta in Vulgar [per Paulo
Ramdsio] a Nome et Gloria del magnauimo Capitanno e sempre felice in le Bataglie
Signor Roberto di Aragonia di San Severino General Loco Tenente del serenissimo et

iustissimo Senato Venetiano ; with 96 fine vmodcuts after designs by Matteo Pasti, and
the first initial finely painted, thick folio, old vellum {top corners water-stained and a

few slightlyjvorn away, otherwise a sound copy) ; very rare ; cheap, £30.
Ipressa cu indvstria di Bonin di Boninis da Ragusi I . . , Yerona corrrenSo

lanno del Mille e quatrocento. Ixxxiii. adi xvii. de februario [1483]
The first Italian edition, and one of the earliest works published in the vulgar tongue.
' Edition recherchee a cause des figures et parce qu'elle est la premiere de cette traduction italienne.'

—

Brunei.
A copy of the above edition fetched £88 at auction last year. The above has a 4-p. MS. index added at end,

15374 De Re Militari Libri XT I multb emaculatius, ac Picturis, quae plurirase in eo sunt,

elegantioribus expressum, quara cum Veronae inter InitiaArtisChalcographicoe Anno M.cccclxxxiii
inuulgaretur ; with 96 large and fine woodcuts after Matteo Pasti {re-engraved), folio, old hf
Italian vellum {a few corners slightly waterstained, otherwise a fine and irNCUT COPY) : rare,
£6. 6* Parisiis, Christianus Wechelus, 1532

The third edition of this celebrated work, and the first one printed in Paris. It was reprinted in 1534 and 1555,
' Get ouvrage temoigne de la connaissance approfondie que Valturio avait des auteurs de I'antiquit^ ; il decrit avec une

grande clarte leurs machines de guerre, et en donne en meme temps le dessip,'

—

Biogr. Gen.
The woodcuts of this celebrated work are very remarkable in themselves, and as illustrating every variety of

mechanical military engines, as well as of cannon.

15375 VAN HISE (Charles Richard. ; Pres. Univ. Wisconsin) Treatise on Metamorphism, with
\^ plates {one coloured), and numerous other illustrations, thick 4to. (pp. 1286), cl., \2s 6d

U.S. Geol. Survey, Washington, 1904
' Attempting to reduce the phenomena of metamorphism to order under the principles of physics and chemistry, or,

more simply, under the laws of energy.'

15376 VAREN [/a^twe VARENIUS] (Bernhard, m.d,) Geografhia Generalis, in qua Affectiones

Generales Telluris explicantur, Editio nova, summ^ Cura quani plurimis in Locis emendata, et

XXXIII Scheniatibus Novis, etc. etc. aucta et illustrata ab ISAACO Newton; Ed. II. auctior et

emendatior ; with plates, sm. 8vo. fine copy in contemporary calf, 8* Qd Cantabrigice, 1681
' Ouvrage fort savant qui opera une revolution complete dans la science de la geographie.'

—

Biogr. Gen.
' Ouvrage celebre et considerable, oi.\ I'astronomie occupe une large place.'

—

Houzeau et Lancaster.

15377 VATTIER (Charles) L'Avenir de la Metallurgie du Fer au Chili, avec le I^r Supple-
ment ; with plate, and ^folding maps, 2 vols, impl 8vo. seivn^ Zs 1890
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15378 VAUdUELIN (Louis Nicholas, de VImtitut ; f.r.s.) Manuel de I'Essayeue, 8vo. (pp.96),
seion {rare), with MS. corrections (see below), 9* 1812

' L'exemplaire du laboratoire des essais a etc paye 40 francs a la vente D'Arcet. Toutes les corrections sent celles
indiquees jiar il'Arcet siir son exeinjilaire.'

—

Inscr. onfiyleaf.

15379 VEGETIUS Renatus (Flavins) De Re Militari Libri IV, post omnes omnium Editiones
Ope veterum Librorum correcti a GOD. Stewechio ; accesserunt Sexti Julii Frontini Strate-
gemata, in eadem F. MoDii Motae et G. Stewechii Conjectanea. Aeliani de Instruendis
AciEBUs . Modesti de Vocabulis Rei Militaris, accessit God. Stewechii Commentarius

;

with fine portrait of Stewechius (et. 32 by Hioltzius, and numerous good woodcuts of military
engines, 2 vols. sm. 4to. in \,fine copy in old limp vellum^ with bookplate of John Lord Sheffield
{friend of Gibbon), £1. 5* Antverpice, Christ. Plantinus, 1585

15380 Another Copy, calf antique, red edges (fine copy), £1. bs
First edition with the celebrated commentary by Stewechius, which has often been republished. The above edition is

moreover very interesting for the numerous good woodcuts of war-engines, ancient warfare, etc., which it contains.

15381 VENEMA (Pieter) Korte en Klaare Onderwyzing in de Beginselen van de Algebra of

Stel-Konst, 6'^® Druk, l2mo. hf. bound, 3« 6rf Amsterdam, 1794
15382 VENN (John, fr.s.) The Logic of Chance : an Essay on the Foundations and Province of

the Theory of Probability, with the esnecial Reference to its Logical Bearings and its

Application to Moral and Social Science ; 2ud Edition, re-written and greatly enlarged, large cr.

8vo. cl., 4s Qd (p. 105 6rf) 1876
15383 Symbolic Logic ; 2nd [latest] Edition, revised and re-written, with diagrams, large cr.

8vo. cL, With Dr. Emil Reich's bookplate, 5s 6d (p. 10* 6fl^) 1894
15384 VENTUROLI (Giuseppe, Univ. Bologna) Elementi di Meccanica e d'iDRAULiCA, 3* Edi-

zione, arapliata dall' Autore ; with 14 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. morocco gilt {nice copy), Qs 6d
Milano, 1817-18

15385 QuiNTA Edizione ; with 14 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. sewn, 4s Napoli, 1833
15386 Elements of the Theory of Mechanics, with 'Sfolding plates: Elements of Practical

Mechanics, with Treatise on the Principle of Virtual Velocities, and its Uses in Mechanics,
translated by Daniel Cresswell, d.d., f.r.s., ^plates—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, cl., 4s &d

Cambridge, 1822 3
15387 VEBANZIO [vere WRANCZY] (Fausto, da Sebenico ; Vescovo di Canadio) MACHiNiE

NoViE, cum Declaratione Latina, Italica, Hispanica, Gallica, et Germanica ; ivith engraved title

and 49 fine double plates, folio, old English calf, newly mended {title slightly soiled, otherwise a
VERY SOUND COPY), with auto. of George Eennie, F.R.S., on title (excessively rare), £10. 10?

Venetiis [c. 1595]
An extremely rare and interesting work of which three varieties are known : two having the descriptions only in Latin

and Italian, one issue of which has only 40 plates, and the third as above with the descriptions also in Spanish, French,
German, and 19 plates. This issue is the rarest of all. Some of the plates are of great ijnportance, e. g. plate 3S ' Homo
volans ', giving a perfect representation of a parachute, plates 34-36 suspension bridges, of which no. 34 is the earliest
description of one wholly of iron, 49 a diving belt, 41 a digging machine, 43 a rope-making machine, 40 a boat with paddle
wheels going up a river, and a great variety of wind, water, and mechanically-driven mills, oil presses, etc. Plate 4
represents ' Ecclesia Sibenici

'

The author, a native of Sebenico, Dalmatia, was Bishop in Partibus of Canadium, in Hungary, and in his later years
appears to haved lived in Venice. There is a full description of the work in M. Libri's Histoire des Sciences McUMmatiqiies,
where it is termed ' un ouvrage tr^s rare qui ne se trouve guere indiqud par les bibliographcs.'

At the end of the descriptions is a List of Machines of the author's own invention, ' fra le quali veramente alcune sono
interessantissime ' (Riccardi).

No copy of this work can be traced as having been sold at auction within the last 30 years.

15388 VEBNEUIL (Philippe ijdouard Poulletier de ; de VInstitut ; F.R.S.), et Edouard
COLLOMB : Carte G^ologique de I'Espagne et du Portugal, 2^ :^dition (26 x 35 inches),

finely coloured ; mounted on linen andfolded, in cl. case, 4s [c. 1865}
15389 VIEBI [detto il VERINO II^] (Francesco di Giovambatista de% da Firenze) Trattato

nel quale si contengono i Tre Primi Libri delle Metheore, nuovamente ristampati, e da Lui
ricorretti con I'Aggiunta del Quarto Libro, 12mo. ^wc copy in old vellvm {rare), \f>s

Fiorenza, G. Marescotti, 1582
Second and last edition of this early treatise on meteorology, and the only one containing the fourth book. Besides

meteorological subjects, it treats of comets, the tides, and the rainbow. Book IV (pp. 187-424) treats of Aristotelian
meteorology and physics.

The author is not noticed by Poggendorff.

15390 VIETE [latine VIETA] (Fran9oi8) Opera Mathematica, Opera atoue Studio Francisci
A ScHOOTEN ; with mimerous diagrams {a few with moveable slips), folio, boards, uncut (RARE),
£1. 17* Qd Lugd. Batav., B. et A. Elzevir, 1646

' Belle edition '.—Brunei.
In his most important work. In Artem, ' the earliest work on symbolic algebra, explaining how algebra could be applied

to the solution of geometrical problems', he 'introduced the use of letters for both known and unknown (positive)

quantities, a notation for the powers of quantities, and enforce<l the advantage of working with homogeneous equations
. . . One of his improvements was that he denoted the known quantities by the consonants B, C, D, etc., and the unknown
quantities by the vowels A, E, I, etc., the other was to introduce new .symbols to represent the square, cube, etc. of
quantities whioh had already occurred in the equations . . . The.se two improvements were almost essential in any
further progress in algebra. . . . Vieta's works on geometry are good. He applied algebra and trigonometry to help him
in investigating the properties of figures ', etc. etc etc.— Jf, W. R. Ball.

'The greatest mathematician of the Sixteenth Cenlury '.—Thonms Fowler, jw., President of Corpus.

15391 : Principes de Cosmographie : tirez d'un Manuscrit de Viette.et traduitsenFran9ois
;

with astronomical diagram, 18ino. old vellum {rare), lOs fid A. Courb6, 1637
15392 Zeteticorum Libri V ; ivith diagrams, folio, limp vellum wrapper (rare), 15*

s. I. a. aut t. n.
This work, which treats of the .solution of equations, was originally published as an appendix to Vieta's In Artem

Analnticam Isagoge. The above edition, which is quite different from that of 1593, has no title, and is numbered from
1 to 24, with the signatures A—M in twos, and appeals to be unknown to bibliographers.

51



774 HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W.
15394 VliiTE [latine VIETA] (Fran9ois) Opus Restitute Mathematics Analyseos,. sen

Algebra Nova [in Artem Analyticam Isagoge. Zetebicorum Libri V. Effectionum Geometricarum
Canonis Recensio. Siipplementum Geometrioe {imperfect at end)] ; with diagrams : Variorum de-

Rebus Mathematicis Responsorum Liber VIII., cuius prtecipua Capita' sunt, de Duplicatione
Cubi ; et Quadratione Circuli

; quae claudit Upoxeipov, sen Ad Usum Mathematici Canonis
Methodica ; ivith woodcut vignette on title, and numerous diagrams—2 vols, folio in 1, old limp
vellum (very rare), £2. 105 Turonis, I. Mettayer, 1591-3;
ah the above are original editions and of great rarity, having been privately printed for distribution among the author'*

friends only. They include his most important work, In Artem Amdyticam Isagoge.

15395 VIGEN^RE (Blaise de, Bourbonnois) Traicte des Chiffres, ou Secretes Manieres
d'Escrire ; with plates and other illustrations, 4to. fine copy in old calf (rare), £1. 1* 1586-

'II y a beaucoup d'erudition cabalistique.'—Bfog^r. Gen.

15396 Traicte du Feu et du Sel. Excellent et rare Opuscule, trouve parray ses Papiers
apres son Deceds, derniere [2^] Edition, reveue et corrigee ; with engraved vignette on title, 4to.
large copy in old limp vellum {slightly water-stained) ; rare, 17* ^Sd Rouen, 1642*

This work contains the first description of crystallised benzoic acid. 'On y trouve une recette pour faire de I'or.'

—

Biogr. Gen. It was translated into English in 1649, and into Latin in ]613 (for Theatrum Chimicum).

15397 VILLE (Georges) On Artificial Manures, their Chemical Selection and Scientific Applic-
ation to Agriculture, translated and edited by Sir William Crookes, p.r.s., with 5folding plates
{one coloured), and woodcuts, 8vo. cL, 4s (p. £1. Is) 1879'

15398 New Edition, revised by Sir William Crookes, p.r.s., and John Percival, with 5
folding plates {one coloured), and woodcuts, 8vo. cl.. Is (p. 105 6d nett) 1909"

The author first demonstrated that wheat would grow in calcined sand to which salts of ammonia only were arided.

15399 VIMERCATO (Giovanni Battista, Monaco di Certosa) Dialogo [della Descrittione Teorica
et Pratica] de gli Horologi Solari : nel quale con Ragioni specolative, et pratiche facilmente
s'insegna il Modo di fabricar tutte le Sorti di Horologi, nuovamente ristampato, con Postille
in Margine, ed un Agiunta di un Horologio da servir sene al Lume della LuNA, 6-a i Raggi di essa
per saper qual Hora sii della Notte ; with 3 folding plates, and numerous large woodcuts,, sni.. 4to.

contemporary vellum {sound copy) ', RARE, £1. 10s Padova, 1672"
Last edition of this popular work on dialling. All editions of this work, which was unknown to Lalande, Poggendorff,

and Brunet, are now very rare. ' Buon trattatello di gnomonica.'

—

Riccardi.

15400 VINTEJOXJX (F.) Nouvelles Tables d' IntiiIrets Composes et d'ANNUiTES, et Precis de
la Theorie et de la Pratique des Operations Financiferes h, Long Terme, particulierement des
Emprunts, 8vo. hf. French morocco neat, Qs (p. F. 12 nett) 1905-

15401 VIOLLE (Louis Jules Gabriel; de VInstitut) CouRS de Physique, TomiE I: Physique
MoLECULAiRE ; with 566 woodcuts, large Svo. (pp. 1021), hf. morocco gilt {nice copy)\ ]5s (p. F. 28;

nett sewn) 1884
15402 ANOTHER Copy, 2 vols. hf. calf neat. Us 1883-4
16403 Tome II Ire Partie : Acoustique ; with 163 woodcuts, large 8vo. hf. calf neat,

5s (p. F. 9 nett sewn) [1886]

15404 VISPRi: (Franqois Xavier) Dissertation of the Growth of Wine in Eng-land, to serve as
an Introduction to a Treatise on the Method of Cultivating Vineyards, in a Country from wkieh
they seem at present entirely eradicated, and making from them Good Substantial Wine, 8vo.

(pp. 69), seion, Qs Qd Bath, 1786:
The vineyards got entirely eradicated because post-Reformation stonoachs were weaker than tbeir Mediaeval forebears.

But that wine can be grown in England was shown by the late Marquess of Bute in Glamorgans-hire, wh^re the vineyard
is still kept up. Whether Lord Bute's guests at Castell Coch liked the brand any more thaa they did William. Burges's
^rand oaken settles is not recorded.

154(^5 VITELLIONIS Mathematici Doctissimi HEPr 'OHTIKHS, id est de Natura, RATiaNE, et

ProiEcTIONE Radiorum Visus, Luminum, Coloium atque Formarum, tjuam uulgo Persfect-
lUAM uocant, Libri [cum Prtefatione Petri Apiani], editio princeps; with pretty woodcut on

title, large arms, and very numerous diagrams, Norimbergce, Jo. Petreius, 1535: Euclidis
Elementorum Geometricorum Libri XV, cum Expositione Theonis in priores XIII a

BARTHOLOMiEO Zamberto Veneto Latinitate donata, Campani in omnes, et Hypsiclis Alexan-

drini in duos postremos : adiecta sunt Phenomena, Catoptrica et Optica, deinde Protheoria

Marini et Data, postremiim, Opusculum de Levi et Ponderoso, hactenus non visum ; with

numerous woodcut initials and diagrams, Basileas, Joh. Hervagius, 1537—2 vols, folio in 1, old

oaken hoards, covered with stamped pigskin, with metal clasps (very fine and large copies) ;

rare, £3. 15* 1535-7
Vitello's work contains not only a suoimary of all that was known on optics to the ancients and to Alhazen, but also

a number of original investigations,
' A work on optics less diffuse and more systematic than that of Al Hazen, on which it was based. Witelo explained

the twinkling of stars as due to the motion of the air, and showed that the effect was intensified if the star was viewed

through water in motion. He pointed out that the rainbow was not formed by reflexion alone, as was taught by
Aristotle, but was due to both reflexion and refraction.'

—

Prof Cajori.

The existence of a separate edition of his works was unknown to Poggendorff and Heller, who only quote the edition

published with Alhazen's works in \57i.

The second piece is the first complete edition of Euclid's works. The above copy contains the three preliminary 11., with

an address by Philip Melancthon, which were abstracted in nearly all cases by the clerical censor- an interesting instance

of the rigidity of Ecclesiastical censure at the period of the Reformation.

15406 VLACQ (Adriaan) : Ephemerides Motuum Ccelestium ad Annos vulgaris Aerse 1633-6,

summa Diligentia in Luminarium Motibus et Zyzygiis, ex Tabulis Lansbergianis ab A.V. ; in

reliquis Planetis ex Tabulis Rudolphinis a Joanne Keplero supputatae, cum Instructione super

earum Usu ; vdth vignette on title, and 2 other woodcuts, sm. 4to. boards- {sound and clean copy),

lis Goudo!, P. Rammasenius, 1632

15407 Another Copy, old vellum {title slightly defective), 10s 6rf
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No. 15335 {paf/e 770).

The first steam engine in Sweden.
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' No. 15387 (page 778).

The first illustration of a parachute.
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15409 VITRUVIUS Pollio (Marcus) [De Architectura Libri X] jier Jocundum Solito castig-

atior fact[ij, cum Figuris et Tabula ut jam legi etintelligi possit ; title loithin woodcut border, and
numerous good ivoodcuts, folio, hf. white vellum {wanting ff. I, 9, 13, 19. 22, 35-8, 40-1, 64-5, 88-90,

95-7, 104, and first I. of table) ; rare, 10? 6rf {col.:) Venetits, Joa. de Tridino alias Tacuino, 1511
The first illustrated edition of Vitruvius. The above copy eontains the table which is often missing.

15410 De Architectura Libri X, cum Commentariis Danielis Barbari, electi Patriarchae
Aquileiensis: Multis Aedificiorum, Horologiorum, et Machinarum Descriptionibus, et

Figuris, una cum Indicibus copiosis, aucti et illustrati ; with very numerous large and fine
woodcuts, and diagrams^ folio, hf. morocco {name torn ojf title) ; rare, £2. 2*

ibidem. Franc. Franciscius Senensis et Joa. Crvgher, 1567
A beautiful edition, esteemed for the wooilcuts it contains. 'Texte de I'editiou Lyonnai&e de 1552 corrig6 sur de

conjectures et muni d'un conunentaire explicatif. Une parte des figures ont ^te gravees par Giov. Crugher.'—Gmesse.
The Sunderland copy (in calf) fetched £4. 15s.

15411 De Architectura Libri X, cum Notis, Castigationibus et Observationibus Guilielmi
Philandri integris ; Danielis Barbari exceiptis, et Claudii Salmasii passim insertis,

prsemittuntur Elementa Architectur/E, coUecta ab Henrico Wottono Equite Anglo

;

accedunt Lexicon Vitruvianum Bernardini Baldi Urbinatis, et ejusdem Scamilli Impares
Vitruviani, de Pictura Libri III Leonis Baptistai de Albertis, de Sculptura Excerpta ex Dialogo
Pomponii Gaurici . . . cum Indicibus copiosissimis, omnia coUecta, digesta, et illuatiata a
Joanne DE Laet ; with fiyiely engraved title, and numerous luell-executed woodcuts, thick sni.

folio, hf. calf gilt {Joints cracked, but a sound and clean copy) ; rare, £3. 3*

Anutelodami, apud Lud. Elzevirium, 1649
' Magnifique edition.'— A. IVillems. ' Belle edition. EUe est encore recherchee, et les exemplaires en sont assez rares.'—Brunet. It is interesting to find Sir Henry Wotton's treatise among the works included.
' Ce qui donne a cet ouvrage une valeur particuli^re, c'est qu'il est le seul de ce genre qui soit parvenu jusqu'A nous, c'est

qu'il renferme des notions iniportantes poivl'histuire de I'art, c'est qu'il a et6 ecrit uune epoque oii I'architectureiRomo
Rtteignit a sa plus grande perfection'.—JSiosr. Gen.

Book S deals with Watkr-supply and Aqueducts ; the 9th with Dialling, and the 10th with Mkchanics.

15412 VOQEL (Rudolf Augustin, U7iiv. Gottingen) Institutiones Chemiae ad Lectiones
Academicas accommodatae, Editio altera locupletata, Svo. old calf {nice copy), 5s Lugd. Bat., 1757

The author was a distinguished adherent of the Phlogiston Theory. He denied the metallic character of mercury.

15413 Lehrsatze der Chemie, iibersetzt und mit Anmerkungen versehen von JoHANN
Christian Wiegleb, 8vo. old hf. calf, 4s 6d Weimar, 1775

15414 VOIGT (Woldemar ; Univ. Gottingen) Elementare Mechanik als Einleitung in das Studium
der tlieoretischen Pliysik ; with 55 illustrations, Svo. cZ., with Dr. Emil Reich's bookplate, 4s 6d
(p. M. 12 sewn) Leifzig, 1889

15415 Zweite umgearbeitete [NEUESTE] Auflage ; with 56 illustrations^ Svo. hf. German
morocco neat, 10* (p. M. 16) ibidem, 1901

15416 Kompendium der theoretischen Physik, 2 vols. Svo. hf. German morocco, with
Dr. Emil Reich's bookplate, £1. Is (p. M. 36) ib., 1895-6

15417 Lehrbucii der Kristallphysik (mit Ausschluss der Kristalloptik) ; with 213 illustrations

andfolding table, thick Svo. sewn, 18s (p. M. 30) lb., 1910

VOLTAIRE (Fran9ois Marie Arouet de) The Elements of Sir Isaac Newton's Philo-
sophy (1788)—V. Newtoniana, No. 12625, ante.

15418 VOSSIUS (Isaac ; Canon of Windsor) Variarum Observationum Liber ; with ivoodcuts,
4to. old 2vhite vellum, or, old calf, 12s 6d Londini, Robertus Scott, 1685

Including : de Artibus et Scientiis Sinaruin ; de Origine et Progressu Pulveris Bellici apnd Europaeos : de Triremium
et Liburnicarum Constructione ; de Emendatione Longitudinuni ; de apparentibus in Luna Circulis; de Causa Gravitatis,
etc. ; also his well-known 'de Sibyllinis aliisque Christi Nataleui prsecedentibus Oraculis.'

The dissertation on the construction of triremes was inserted by Grajvius in his Thesaurus Antiquitatum Eomanorum,
and is referred to with commendation in Smith of Jordanhill's ' Dissertation on the Navigation of the Ancients.'

15419 VREDEMAN (Jan) Perspectiva Theoretica et Pratica, hoc est. Opus Opticum absolut-
issimum, continens yEdificiorum, Templorum, Pergularura aliarumque Structurarum perfectissima
Fundamenta, Icones atque Delineamenta, juxta veterum ac recentiorum Autorum Doctrina
accurate exaratum, multis verb Notis illustratum per Samuelem Marolois ; with 65 plates, folio,

old vellum {binding damaged and some plates to7'n) ; rare, with fine etched bookplate by Boutet,
£1. Is Amsterdam, Joa. Jans.'ion, 1633

15420 VULLIAMY (Benjamin Lewis, f.r.a.s.) Some Considerations on the Subject of Public
Clocks, particularly Church Clocks : with Hints for their Improvement, with the Supplement,
2 vols. 4to. in 1, (pp. 15 + 31), hf. russia {binding damaged), with author's inscr., 5s

privately printed, 1828-30
15421 WACKERBARTH (A. D.) Provisional Theory of LedA, 4to. {p^. 2^), sewn, with author's

insc.y 2s i)d Upsala, 1866
15422 Another Copy, d., Zs

The planetoid Leda was discovered by Chacornac in 185i5.

15423 WAEYWEL (Daniel) Demonstratie wegens de Quadratura Circuli ontdeckt en
uytgevonden ; with folding plate, sm. 4to. (pp. 28), boards {headlines cut into) ; rare, \5s

Amsterdam, 1712
The author finds .3-142 as value for tt. Holland was the great country of circle-squarers during the XVIII. Century,

probably owing to the fact that a money prize was offered there for a 'correct' solution.

15424 WAGNER (Joseph Friedrich) Notizen iiber die Mineralien-Sammlung von Alexander
V. Crichton ; with fine portrait of Gotthelf Fischer, and 18 plates^ 4to. (pp. 147), sewn, 4s 6d

Moskwa, 1818
'Thomas Allan Esquire [p.r.s.] with best compliments from his friend [Sir] A[lexander] Cr[lchton, f.r.s.].'—/nscr.

on title.

51 *
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15426 WADDELL (John Alexander Low, c.e., Utiiv. Tokio) The Designing of Ordinary Iron
Highway Bridges, with diagrams and A2 folding tables, large 8vo. cl. (o. p.), Qs 6d (p. £1, Is)

New York, 1884

15427 'WALKER (Charles Vincent ; f.r.s.) Electric Telegraph Manipulation: the Theory,
and Plain Instructions in Transmitting Signals to Distant Places, as practised in England, through
Electricity and Magnetism, with tvoodcuts, 16mo. pictorial wrapper (scarce), 5s 1850

Written when the author was telegraph superintendent to the South Eastern Railway, one of the first lines to use the
electric telegraph extensively in England At this date (1850) the writer says the Brighton Railway had no telegraphs !

The book includes a chapter on the Submarine Telegraph. The author also, in conjunction with James Glaisher and
Sir G. B. Airy, introduced the system of electric time-signals from Greenwich Observatory.

15428 Electrotype Manipulation : being the Theory, and plain Instructions in the Art of

Working in Metals by precipitating them from their Solutions through the Galvanic or Voltaic
Electricity, with woodcuts, 16mo. sewn (scarce), 4s 1841

This is probably the earliest English work on electrotyping, as M. H. v. Jacobi did not publish his invention until

1S40 (v. no. 9709-10 ante).

15429 WALKER (Frederick, c.e.) Aerial Navigation : a Practical Handbook on the Construction
of Dirigible Balloons, Aerostats, Aeroplanes, and Aeromotors, with frontispiece and 104 illustra-

tions, post 8vo. cl. 2s 6d (p. 7s 6d nett) 1902
15430 Second Edition, revised and enlarged, ivith 123 illustrations, post 8vo. cl., 3s 6c? 1910

15431 WALKER (James, Univ. Edin., F.R.S.) Introduction to Physical Chemistry, third

Edition [enlarged], with 50 illustrations, 8vo. cl. 5s (p. lOs nett) 1903
15432 The Theory and Use of a Physical Balance, with 3 folding plates. 8vo. sewn, 2s

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1887
15433 [WALKER (Obadiah)] Propositions concerning Optic Glasses, with their natural

Reasons, drawn from Experiments, with vignette of the Sheldonian Theatre on title, and 38
diagrams, sm. 4to. (pp. 46), hf. brown calf, uncut (fine copy) ; RARE, lis 6d

Oxford, at the Theater, 1679
An elementary work which seems to have sufficed for the needs of a university education in the latter end of the

Seventeenth Century.
The author was Master of University College, Oxford, and went over to Rome on James II. 's accession, who

charged him with the uphill task of Romanising the University. Walker only succeeded however in getting 'the curses
of all both great and small' (Anthony d Wood), a sentiment also expressed in some contemporary doggerel, which was sung
by the undergraduates

:

' Oh, old Obadiah
Sing Ave Maria
But so will not I a
for why a

t had rather be a fool than a knave a.'

15434 WALKER (Ralph) Treatise on Magnetism, with Description and Explanation of a
Meridional and Azimuth Compass, for ascertaining the Quantity of Variation, without any
Calculation whatever, at any Time of the Day, also Improvements on Compasses in General,
with Tables of Variation, for all Latitudes and Longitudes, with 1 folding plates, 8vo. calf gilt

(one joint cracked, and title mounted), Is 6d 1794
15435 —

^

Another Copy, hf. calf, tvith auto, of John Lee, of Hartivell, Q.C., F.E S., 9?
Chiefly valuable for the full tables of variation (pp. 139), compiled from observations between 1760 and 1780.

15436 WALKER (Comm. William, r.n.) The Magnetism of Ships, and the Mariner's Compass :

a Rudimentary Exposition of the Induced Magnetism in Sea-going Vessels, and its Action on
the Compass, etc., with woodcuts by L. F. W. Jewitt, f.s.a., 12mo. cl. (scarce), 5s 1853

Pp. 1-20 contain an interesting history of the mariner's compass. There is also an account of the author's own
compensated compass ; with an appendix of official reports.

15437 WALLACE (William, f.r.s.e., Univ. Edin.) Investigation of Formulae, for Finding the
Logarithms of Trigonometrical Quantities from one another, and a proposed Improvement
in the Solution of a Case in Plane Trigonometry, 4to. (pp. 23), sewn, 2s 6d Edin., 1823

15438 New Series for the Quadrature of the Conic Sections, and the Computation of

Logarithms, with plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 78), sewn, with inscr. to Nevil Maskelyne, pr., F.R.S.,

4s Qd ibidem, 1808
15439 WALLACE (William) The LAWS which regulate the Deposition of Lead Ore in Veins ;

illustrated by an Examination of the Geological Structure of the Mining Districts of Alston
Moor, with 21 lithojraphic views and plans (some coloured or folding), 8vo. cl. (map wanting);
SCARCE, 7s Qd. 1861

15440 WALLACH (Otto ; Univ. Gottingen) Terpene und Campher : Zusammenfassung eigener
Untersuchungen auf dem Gebiet der alicyclischen Kohlenstoffverbindungen, large 8vo. sewn, ivith

inscr. to Prof. W. H. Perkin, F.R.S. , 12s (p. M. 18) Leipzig, 1909
a systematic account of the author's important researches on essential oils, made between 1SS5 and 190S, and con-

taining a new claKsifi cation of terpenes.

15441 WALSH (Francis) The Antediluvian World : or a New Theory of the Earth : contain-

ing a clear Account of the Form and Constitution of the Terrestrial Globe before the Universal
Deluge ;

proving it to be quite different from what it is at present ; with the Origin and
Causes of the said Deluge, Subterraneous Cavities, Seas, Islands, Mountains, etc., with tvoodcuts,

8vo. old calf (rare), 8s Qd Dublin, 1743
This grand defence of the Deluge and curious geological paradox was unknown to Watt, Lowndes, Allibone, and other

bibliographers.

15442 WALTER (Thomas) New Mathematical Dictionary : the Explication of all the Terms
in Pure and Mixed Mathematics, the Explications, Uses, etc. of the most considerable Instru-

ments, Engines, and Machines, with the Elements of Geometry, tvith 3 plates and diagrams, 8vo.

c/.,5s [1762]
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15444 WALLENTIN (Ignaz) Einleitung indie theoretische Elektrizitatslehre ; with 81
diagrams, 8vo. c/., 7^ ^d (p. M. 12) Leipzig, 1904

15445^ WALLERITJS (Johan Gottskalk, Univ. Upsala) Elements d'Agriculture Physique et
Chimique, traduits du Latin, 12mo.^ne copy in contemporary calf extra, with auto, of Richard
Watson, F.R.S., absentee Bp. of LlandaJ" {1737-1816), and his Calyarth Park book-label, 7s 6d

Yverdon, 1766
An important work in which the author bases the principles of agriculture on a comparative study of the chemical

constitution of plants and the soil.

Bishop Watson bought this book to improve his estate in Westmorland, where he lived while Bishop of Llandaff, and
took to planting, and what Wordsworth called a vegetable manufactory, while his sons ' merrily pursued cockfighting ',

and the natural result ensued OS years pa^t mortem in the disendowmcnt of the Church in Wales.

15446 Physische Chemie : Natur und Besclialfenheit der Cheniie liberhaupt, ihre Geschichte
u. 9. w. ; von den Salzen, dem Schwefel, dem schwefelicliten und eidharzigen Korpern ; von den
7 halben und 7 ganzen Metallen, und den Produkten derselben, ubersetzt mit Anmerkungen von
C. A. Mangold und C. E. Weigel (Bd. I 2. Autlage, mit Anmerkungen von C. E. Weigel) ; 2
vols. 8vo. in 3, sewn, 5s Leipzig, 1780-76

The author was Bergman's predecessor as professor of chemistry at Upsala. He promoted the study of mineralogy by
giving a more systematic arrangement of minerals.

15447 WALLIS (John, d.d., f.r.s., Savilian Prof) Discourse of Gravity and Gravitation,
grounded on Experimental Observations presented to the Royal Society, November 12, 1674, with
folding plate, sm. 4to. (pp. 36), hf. brown calf (RARE), £1. 1* J. Martyn, 1675

Interesting as a discourse on the subject on the eve of the discovery of the law of gravitation by Sir Isaac Newton. The
work contains many experiments in illustration.

15448 INSTITUTIO IjOGIC^, ad communes Usus accommodata, Editio VI., auctior et emend-
atior, large 12mo. old sheep, rebacked, with auto, of Sam. Roberts, F.R.S. , 5s Oxonii, 1763

15449 Mechanica : sive, de MOTU, Tractatus Geometricus, Pars I. in qua, de Motu
Generalia; de Gravium Descensu, et Motuum Declivitate; de Libra. Pars II. in qua, de Centro
Gravitatis, ejusque Calculo. Pars III. in qua, de Vecte, de Axe in Paritrochio, de Trochlea, de
Cochle.^, de Motibus Conipositis, de Percussione, de Cuneo, de Elatere, et Resilitione seu
Rellexione, de Hydrostaticis, et Aeris /Eqnipondio, variisque Questionibus Mathematicis, editio
princeps ; with finely engraved portrait by W. Faithorne, and \7 folding plates, 3 vols. 4to. in 1,

sound and large copy in contemporary calf {VERY RARE), £2. 10* Londini, Gul. Godbid, 1670-1
One of the classics of mechanics, containing the first exhaustive treatment of the theory of the collision of bodies con-

sidered as imperfectly elastic bodies—being the .solution of a problem propounded by the Royal Society—while Sir
Christopher Wren and Huygens treated the subject simultaneously, but confined their theory to perfectly elastic bodies.
On these investigations, according to Prof. Mach, Sir Isaac Newton based his researches contained in the Principia.

' Wallis geht von dem Grundsatze aus, dass das Moment, das Produkt aus der Masse (Pondus) und der Geschwindigkeit
(Celeritas), bei dem Stosse maassgebend sei. Durch dieses Moment wird die Kraft des Stosses bestimmt. Stossen zwei
(unela-stische) Korper mit gleichen Momenten aufeinander, so besteht nach dem Stoss Ruhe. Bei ungleichen Mon:enten
ergibt die Ditterenz der Momente das Moment nach dem Stosse.'—Pro/. Mach.

The third volume is especially rare, and often wanting.
15450 Pars I. (de Motu Generalia, de Gravium Descensu, et Motuum Declivitate, de

Libra) ; loith 2 folding plates, 4to. old calf {roughly rebacked), I5s ibidem, apud eundem, 1670
15451 Operum Mathematicorum Pars Altera : qua continentur de Angulo Contactus et

Semicirculi Disquisitio Geometrica ; de Sectionibus Conicis Tractatus ; Arithmetica Inlinitorum,
sive de Curvilineorum Quadratura, etc. ; Eclipseos Solaris Observatio : with folding copperplate,
and 7iumerous diagrams, sm. 4to. contemporary English calf {Joints cracked), with auto, of Sam.
Roberts, F.R.S. , £1. 5s

'

Oxonii, L. Lichfield, 1656
The above volume contains the treatises mentioned on title, each having a separate title and pagination, and includes

the first appearance of the celebrated Arithmetica Infinitorum, 'the most stimulating mathematical work so far published
in England. Newton read it with delight when an undergraduate, and derived immediately froju it his binomial theorem.
It contained the germs of the ditterential calculus, and gave, in everything but form, advanced specimens of the integral
calculus (D. N. B) ; and in dc Sectionibus Conicis the first clear exposition of Descartes's invention of analytical geometry.

This collected edition was unknown to Lowndes, Allibone, Watt, and Poggendorff, and is very rare ; while most of
the treatises it contains appear here for the first time.

15452 THOMiE HOBBES QUADRATURA CiRCULI ; CUBATIO SPHiERiE, DUPLICATIO CUBI ;

CONFUTATA ; with 2 folding plates, sm. 4to. sprinkled calf neat, uncut {rare), lOs Gd
ibidem, typis Lichfieldianis, 1669

' In a long-drawn controversy he exposed the geometrical imbecility of Thomas Hobbes [the philosopher]. It excited
much public interest ; but after the death of his adversary, Wallis declined to reprint the scathing pamphlets he had
directed against him while alive.'—Z>. N. B. See Nos. 1947-51 and 9342 ante.

15453 Treatise of Algebra, both Historical and Practical, with some Additional Treatises,

I. Of the Cono-Cuneus. II. Of Angular Sections. III. Of the Angle of Contact. IV. Of Com-
binations, Alternations, and Aliquot Parts, first edition, unth fine portrait by D. Loggan
{splendid impression), folding plates, and numerous diagrams, folio, old calf (rare), £1.1*

J. Playford, 1685
The above copy contains at end ' A Brief (but full) Accornt of the Doctrine of Trigonometry, both Plain and Spherical ',

by John Caswell (pp. 17), 1685, and has the portrait, which is often missing.
*In 1685 Wallis published an Algebra, preceded by an historical account' of the development of the subject, which

contains a great deal of valuable information. This algebra is noteworthy as containing the first systematic use of formulae.

A given magnitude is here represented by the numerical ratio which it bears to the unit of the same kind of magnitude',
etc. etc. etc.— ir. W. R. Ball.'

15454 WABBEN (Erasmus, Rector of Worlington, Sufiolk) Geologia : or a Discourse concerning
the Earth before the Deluge, wherein the Form and Properties ascribed to it, in a Book
intituled The Theory of the Earth, are excepted against : and it is made appear, that the
Dissolution of that Earth was not the Cause of the Universal Flood ; also a New Explication of

that Flood is attempted, with 4 engravings on copper, sm. 4to. hf. calf {fine copy), 7s 6d
R. Chiswell, 1690

An attempt to answer Thomas Burnet's ' Theory of the Earth' (v. No. 646 ante).
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15456 WARD (John, Chief Surveyor and Ganger- General in the Excise) Compendium of ALGEBRA,

containing Plain and Easie Rules . . . exemplified by various Problems, with the Solution of their

^^quations in Numbers by a new and general Method of resolving all kind of ^Ij^quations, with
great Ease and Expedition, very different fram all others yet extant, applied to Squaring" the
Circle, Making of Sines, Tangents and Logarithms with great Facility, also Appendix concerning
Compound Interest and Annuities; 2nd Edition, corrected, with diagrams, 16mo. old panelled
calf {back damaged), Qs J. Taylor, 1698

15457 Posthumous Works. I. New Method of Navigation by Parallel Parts, by which
all Questions in Sailing may be answered with great Expedition and Truth, in a different Manner
from Plain, Mercator, and Great Circle Sailing, by the Solution of a plain Triangle only ; also

Compendiums of Practical and Speculative Geometry, and of Plain Trigonometry, with their

Application to . . . Sailing, etc. II. Doctrine of the Sphere, and Spherical Trigonometry,
in which the Construction of the Figures are Ncm^, and drawn to represent Solids, by which the
Demonstrations are made easy to the meanest Capacity ; 2nd Edition, by George Gordon, with
plate offigures with movable slips, and numerous diagrams, 8vo. old calf. Is Qd 1742

This work was unknown to Watt, Al'libone, and Lowndes,
1.5458 — The Young Mathematician's Guide: a Plain and Easie Introduction to the Mathe-

maticks, Arithmetick, Algebra, the Elements of Geometry, Conick-Sections, and the Arithmetick
of Infinites, with Appendix of Practical Gauging ; 2nd Edition, corrected, tvith diagrams, 8vo.

old calf {binding damaged), 45 1713
15459 Sixth Edition, with New Tables of Compound Interest at Five per Cent., with portrait

cet. 58 by Mynde, and diagrams, 8vo. old calf, 4* 1734
'This useful course is recommended by Raphson and Ditton.'

—

Prof, de Morgan. ' A book still in great request, and
which has been ever since the ordinary introduction of the greatest part of the mathematicians of this country.'

—

Dr. Charles Button, F.R.S.

15460 WARING Jr. (George Edwin, m.i.c.e.) Sewerage and Land-Drainage, 3rd Edition, with
29 plates and 75 other illustrations, rov. 4to. cL, I2s (p. €1. 10s) Neiv York, 1891

15461 WASHINGTON ASTRONOMICAL and METEOROLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS,
made at the L^.S. Naval Observatory, Admls. C. H. Davis, and S. C. Kowan, Superintendents,
with the Appendixes, from 1875 to 1882 (Vols. XXII—XXIX), ivith plates, 8 vols. roy. 4to.

in 9, cL, £1. 10^ Washington, 1878-85

15462 WATKINS (Francis, optician to the Prince and Princess of Wales) Particular Account
of the Electrical Experiments hitherto made publick, with Variety of new ones, and full In-

structions for performing them ; with the Description of a compleat Electrical Machine, and
its Apparatus, with the Way of using it, with 8 plates, 8vo. (pp. 78), sewn {rare). Is Qd 1747

15463 WATSON (Ralph), Brief Explanatory Statement of the Principle and Application of

a Plan for preventing* Ships foundering- at Sea, invented by, 8vo. (pp. 15), sewn, with inscr.
' From the Author ' {rare), 6s %d 1827

The ' invention ' was to have ' Safety Tubes ' of copper of a cylindrical shape, filled with air and hermetically sealed,

fixed in the ship.
There is no copy of this pamphlet in the Library of the Institution of Naval Architects nor was there one in the

Scott Collection.

15464 WATSON (Richard ; Prof. Chemistry, Cantab., afterwards absentee Bp. ofLlandaff; F.R.S.)

Chemical Essays, 2 vols. 8vo. old tree-calf, 10s Dublin, 1791
a piratical reprint of the first edition,

15465 New Edition (Vols. I—III 5th Ed., IV 4th Ed., V 1st Ed.), 5 vols. 12mo. old calf {some
joints cracked), 12s Qd 1789-91-89

15466 Seventh [last] Edition ; 5 vols. 12mo. hf calf lOs 6c? 1800
' The most notable essays are (1) ' On the Degrees of Heat at which Water boils ', describing an experiment on the boiling

of water, in a closed flask nearly free from air, which has become classical
; (2) ' On Pit-coal ' (I781\ suggesting the con-

densing of the volatile products from coke-ovens, an operation which has recently become of great industrial importance ;

(3) • On the Smelting of Lead Ore ' (1781), suggesting the condensation of lead fvime, and of the sulphurous acid produced
in the roasting ofsulphide ores

;
(4) ' On Zinc' (178(>).'—1). .V. B.

The 'Chemical Essays ' also include the author's contributions to the ' Philosophical Transactions', and the Transac-
tions of the Manchester Literary and Philosophical Society, comprising his discovery of the black-bulb thermometer, and
his ingenious ' Experiments and Observations on various Pha^iomena attending the Solutions of Salts ', which procured
his election to the Royal Society.

15467 Essay on the Subjects of Chemistry, and their General Division, 8vo. (pp. 43),

sewn, 5s Cambridge, 1771
15468 Plan of a Course of Chemical Lectures, with tables, 8vo. (pp. 91), sewn, os

ibidem, 1771
15469 — A Large Paper Copy, roy. 8vo. sewn, 6s ed

Bishop Wat.son's success in chemistry was' at first a remarkable tovr de force, as on his appointment to the chair his
acquaintance with the science was absolutely nil, and he muzzed it up (ut ainnt Wentmonasterienses) for fourteen months
straightaway, with the help of experiments with an operator from Paris. He then quickly became a skilled original in-

vestigator, as shown above. This hard mental application was unneces.sary on his appointment to his next chair, that of
the Regius Professor of Divinity, in which, after a manner which should endear him to the editor of the S-pcctator, he
neglected systematic and historical theology, and lectured out of his inner consciousness.

15470 WATSON (Sir William, m.d., f.r.s ) Account of the Experiments made by some Gentle-
men of the Royal Society, in Order to discover whether Electeical Power would be sensible
at great Distances, with experimental Enquiry concerning the respective Velocities of

Electricity and Sound, and some further Inquiries into the Nature and Properties of

Electricity, 8vo. (pp. 90), sewn {rare), 8s 6d 1748
' Elaborating his theory of electricity and defining it more closely, quoting at the same time from Franklin's famous

letter to Peter CoUinson. During 1747 and 1748 Watson, in conjunction with others, carried out a long series of
experiments on 'the velocity of electric matter' across the Thames at Westminster Bridge, at Highbury, and at Shooter's
Hill, Watson planning and directing all the operations . . . They conceived that the velocity of electricity was
' instantaneous'.'—D. N. B.



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140. STRAND, W.C, AND 43, PICCADILLY, W. 779

15472 WATSON (Sir William, m.d., f.r.s.) Experiments and Observations tending to illustrate

the Nature and Properties of Electicity, first edition, 8vo. (pp. 67), seum, Is Qd 1746
' He notices therein that although ice, as well as water, is an 'electric ' or non-conductor, moist air conducts, and he

explains thereby the failure of electrical experiments in wet weather.'—Z). iV. B.

15473 Another Copy; with the Sequel, -wherein is presumed, by a Series of Experiments
expresly [sic] for that Purpose, that the SOURCE of the ELECTRICAL Power, and its Manner of

acting are demonstrated, ivith folding copperplate of the author's electrical machine, consisting of
four glass balls (pp. 80)—2 vols. 8vo. sewti (rare), 17* Gd 1746

15474 Second Edition, with the Sequel, with folding copperplate, 2 vols. Svo. sewn, 15s 1746
' He shows in his Seqtiel by his own own expciiments and tho8e of his Iriend John Bevis that the 'stroke' of the

recently discovered Leyden jar was, oaeteria paribus, proportional not to its size, but to the conducting surfaces of its

coatings. He notices that the 'electric force always describes a circuit', and propounds the theory that in an electrical

machine the gla.«s globes, etc. have not the electrical power in themselves, but only serve as 'the first movers and
determiners of thac power '. He agrees with the Abbe Nollet in regarding electricity as existing normally everywhere
in a state of equilibrium, and regards the electrical machine as comi>arable to a pump which accumulates electricity on
the bodies we term 'electrified.' Watson's theory, though less clearly formulated, is hardly distinguishable from that of ,

Benjamin Franklin.'—Z>. y. B.

15475 Third Edition, Svo. seun, 6s 6d 1746
' Watson's electrical experiments became famous outside scientific circles. George III. (then Prince of Wales), the

Duke of Cumberland (' the Butcher '], and other fashionable people went to see them at his house in Aldersgate Street.'

~D. N. li.

15476 WATTS (William Marshall, d.sc , F.i.c.) On the Atomic Weight of Radium, and on
Relationsliips between the Atomic Weights of the Elements and their Spectra, 8vo. (pp. 6), sewn.
Is 6d 1904

15477 On the EXISTENCE of a Relationship between the Spectra of some Elements and the
Squares of their Atomic Weights, 8vo. (pp. 5), seim, \s 6d 1903

15478 Index of Spectra, with Preface by Sir Henry Enfield Roscoe, f.r.s., with 9 plates

{I coloured), Svo. cl. {scarce), ls6d 1872
15479 Revised Edition, greatly enlarged, with Introduction on the Methods of Measuring

and Mapping Spectra, with folding plate, 8vo. cl. (scarce), £1. 1* Manchester, 1889
'The object of this book is to facilitate spectroscopic research by collecting all existing measurements of the spectra of

the elements, and presenting them on a uniform scale of wave-lengths.'

—

Preface.
The above edition contains the British Association Wave-Length Tables of the Spectra of the Elements and their

Compounds (1884-8), with important additions, and incorporates the results of Thalen's researches in ' Sur le Spectre du
Fer,' and Fievez's 'Sur le Spectre du Carbone.'

15480 Introduction to the Study of Spectrum Analysis, with coloured plate and 35 other

illustrations, Svo. cL, %s 6d (p. 10* 6d nett) 1904
Including a ' Catalogue of Spectra ' (pp. 185-310), and an Appendix by Sir William and Lady Huggins.

1.5481 On the Spectrum of the Bessemer Flame, with 2 plates, Svo. (pp. 10), sewn, with
inscr. to Sir Edward Thorpe, F.R.S., 2s 1873

15482 , and H. M. WILKINSON : On the Swan Spectrum, Svo. (pp. 5), sewn, is 6d 1906

15483 WEBBER (William Hosgood Young-, c.E.) Town Gas and its Uses for the Production of

Light, Heat, and Motive Power, with 71 illustrations, Svo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 6^ nett) 1907

15484 WEBER (Heinrich; Univ. Strasbourg), Josef WEL.LSTEIN, und Rudolf H. WEBER :

Angewandte Elementar-Mathematik ; with 358 illustrations, Svo. cl., with Dr. Emil Heieh's

bookplate. Is dd (p. M. 14) Leipzig, 1907
15485 WEBER (Jakob Andreas) Anmerkungen iiber die Sammlungen von der Nachrichten und

Beobachtungen iiber die Zeugung des Salpeters, nebst Sendschreiben iiber dessen theoretische

und praktisehe Abhandlung von dem Salpeterzeugen, von Z. WiNZLER, post Svo. sewn, 3s

Tubingen, 1780
15486 Physikalisch-chemisches Magazin fiir Aerzte, Chemisten und Kiinstler, I. Theil,

post Svo. sewn, 3s Berlin, 17S0
15487 Vollstandige theoretische und praktisehe Abhandlung von dem Salpeter, und der

Zeugung desselben, nebst Abhandlung von der Gahrung, durch physische und chemische
Grundsiitze und Erfahrungen bestatiget, post Svo. sewn, 5s Tubingen, 1779

15488 WEBER (Joseph ; Generalvicar v. Augsburg) Der Galvanismus und Theorie desselben, post

Svo. (pp. 64), seivfi, 2s 6d
'

Miinchen, 1815
There is no copy of this work in the Ronalds Library.

15489 WEBER (Robert, Univ. Neuchdtel) Graduated Collection of Problems in Electricity,
comprising all Branches of Electrical Science, translated by Edward A. O'Keeffe, m.i.e.e., with

diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., As 6rf (p. 7* 6rf nett) 1902

15490 WEBSTER (William, Writing-Master) Arithmetick in Epitome: or a Compendium of all

its Rules, both Vulgar and Decimal, with clear and plain Demonstrations deduced from the

Principles of Arithmetic itself; without either Reference to Euclid, or Use of Algebra; 6th Edition,

carefully corrected, with 7 tables on copper, 12mo. contemporary calf [joints cracked), %s 1740
Dedicated to Sir Robert Walpole.

15491 The DESCRIPTION and Use of a Complete Sett or Case of Pocket-Instruments :

containing the Construction of the several Lines laid down on the Plain-Scale, and Sector ; with

their Application, 2nd Edition, corrected, with \folding copperplates, Svo. (pp. 61), sewn, 5s 1739

15492 Third Edition, corrected, with 'i folding plates, Svo. sewn. As n. d.

15493 Fourth Edition, corrected, with Afolding plates, Svo. sewn, uncut. As 1768

15494 Essay on Book-Keeping, according to the True Italian Method of Debtor and
Creditor, hy Double Entry, wherein its Theory is clearly laid down in a few plain Rules ; and
the Practice made evident and easy, by Variety of intelligible Examples ; 11th Edition, by Ellis

Webster, sm. Svo. old calf {binding damaged) Is Qd 1752
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15496 WECKER (Johann Jakob, m.d., Basel) De Secretis Libri XVII, ex variis Authoribus

collecti, metbodiceque digesti, et aucti ; accessit Index locupletissinms ; with woodcuts, 12mo. old
vellum (rare), 10s 6d Basilece, 1662

The ' Secrets ' which are collected from about 150 different authors, include secrets of metals, glass, jewels, and
how to counterfeit them, hail, rain, snow, thunder, lightning, hurricanes, etc., natural magic, mathematics, music, and
astrology, etc. etc. etc.

'A very curious work, much sought after on account of the singular doctrines and secrets of every science contained
therein '.—Libri Catalogue.

15497 WEDEL (Georg Wolfgang; m.d., Univ. Jena) Introductio in Alchimiam, sm. 4to.

(pp. 60), hf. calf [large copy) ; rare, \'2s 6d lence, 1706
The author is not noticed by Mr. A. E. Waite. He was thought to have discovered the mystic metal as

Ka-<ri-TE-pog [sic].

15498 "WEDGWOOD (Thomas, son of Josiah Wedgwood ; protophotographer) Experiments and
Observations on the Production of Light from different Bodiesj by Heat and by Attrition

;

with the Continuation, with plate, 2 papers 4to. (pp. 20 + 13), sewn, 'is %d 1791-2
' "Wedgwood's only writings, in which we find the earliest suggestion of the general law, since established, that all

bodies become red hot at the same temperature. They are remarkable as indicating a considerable power of research when
he was only 20 years of age.'

—

D. N. B.

15499 WEIDLER (Johann Friedrich, Univ. Wittenberg, F.R.S.) Institutiones Matheseos,
selectis Observationibus illustratse, Editio nova ; with 52 plates, thick 12mo. old vellum, with auto,

of John Lee, of Hartwell, Q.C., F.B.S., also of * J. Fiott [his original name] Stockholm\ Qs 6d
Vitemhergce, 1736

Including also Physics, Astronomy, Dialling, and Civil and Military Architecture.

15500 WEISBACH (Julius) Abriss der Markscheidekunst, nach Vortragen herausg. von OsCAR
Choulant ; with ^folding plates, 8vo. cl., Zs (p. M. 8) Freiberg, 1873

15501 Manual of the Mechanics of Engineering, and of the Construction of Machines,
V^OL. II : Hydraulics and Hydraulic Motors, translated from the 4th German Edition by
A. Jay Du Bois, with 380 woodcuts, large 8vo. cl., with auto, of F. J. Jervis-Smith, pr., F.B.S.,
7s6d{ip. £1. 5s)

'

New York, 1882
15502 , and Gustav HERMANN: The Mechanics of Hoisting Machinery, including

Accumulators, Excavators, and Pile-Drivers : Authorised Translation from the 2nd German
Edition, by Karl P. Daiilstrom, with 177 illustrations, 8vo. cl.. Is (p. 12s Qd nett) 1893

15503 The Mechanics of Pumping Machinery: Authorised Translation from the 2nd
German Edition, by Karl P. Dahlstrom, with 197 illustrations, 8vo. cl.. Is (p. 12s 6oJ nett) 1897

15504 WELIiS (Edward, Rector of Cotesbach, Leicestershire) The Young Gentleman's Course of

MATHEMATiCKS(Arithmetick andGeometry ; Trigonometry, Mechanicks, andOpticks ; Astronomy,
Chronology, and Dialling), with numerous folding plates, 3 vols. 8vo. old calf, 12s Qd 1723-31-25

A very genteel work.
"WELLS (Herbert George, novelist) The Discovery of the Future— y. Rayleigh, No.

13948 ante.

15505 WENZEL (Carl Friedrich) Chymische Untersuchungen des Flussspaths, 12mo. sewn,
3s 6c? Dresden, 1783

15506 Lehre von der Verwandschaft der Korper, thick sm. 8vo. sei^n {rare), \QsQd ib., 1782
' Das Werk euthalt die GrundzUge der stochiometrischen Lehren, so weit sie bis zuin Anfange unsore.s Jahrhunderts

erforscht wurden. Wenzel hatte den Weg gebahnt, die Zusaniineusetzung aller Neutralsalze aus der Analyse weniger
vorauszubestiinnien.'

—

Hernum /i Koj^p.

15507 "WERNEBURG (Johann Friedrich Christian; Univ. Jena) Die richtige Katoptrik
[mit Gegenbemerkungen von L. D. v. MUNCHOW] ; ivith 2 folding plates, 4to. (pp. 64), sewn,
3s 6c?

'

o. 0., 1825
Attempting a new theory of sight.

15508 WERNER (Abraham Gottlob, Bergakademie Freiberg) Nouvelle Theorie de la For-
mation des FiLons : Application de cette Theorie a I'Exploitation des Mines, particulierementde
celles de Freiberg, traduite [par J. F. Daubuisson] et augmentee d'un grand Nombre de Notes,
dont plusieurs ont ^te fournies par I'Auteur meme ; with fine portrait, post 8vo. sewn, uncut
(VERY RARE), £1. lOs Freiberg, 1802

One of the author's most important geological works. ' To him belongs the great merit of having brought into
prominence a definite principle in the construction of the earth's crust, and a precise method of geological investigation.
. . . With the publication of Werner's views on this subject a great controversy began, which was carried on with
acrimony that is now hard to realise. Those who upheld the igneous origin of such rocks as basalt were styled Vulcanists,
while those who followed Werner became known as Neptunists.'—P?'o/. James Geikie, F.R.S.
A very copious account of the work will be found in Hunt's ' British Mining,' pp. 331-4.

15509 : [Freisleben (Johann Carl)] Abraham Gottlob Werner's letztes Mineral-
System, aus dessen Nachlasse auf oberbergamtliche Anordnung herausgegeben und mit Erlauter-
ungen versehen, 8vo. sewn (rare), 10s Qd ibidem und Wien, 1817

15510 : Wernerian Natural History Society's Memoirs, Vols. I—IV and VI, with
numerous plates and maps {mostly coloured), 5 vols. 8vo. newhf. calf gilt {title of v. Istam,ped) ; VERY
SCARCE, £1. 10s Edin., 1811-32

This publication was founded by Robert Jameson, f.r.s., to expound the views of Neptunists, and contains numerous
contributions by him, besides others by Sir David Brewster, Robert Brown, Sir Alexander Mackenzie, William Scoresby,
Jr., F.R.S., Robert Stevenson, c.k., Thomas Thomson, m.d., k.r.s., etc. etc.

It is important in connexion with the history of the Werner-Hutton controversy.

15511 WEST (John, Eector of St. Thomas in the East, Jamaica) Mathematical Treatises:
I. Theory of Analytical Functions. II. Spherical Trigonometry, with Practical and
Nautical Astronomy; edited from the Author's MSS. by Sir John Leslie, with Memoir by
Edward Sang, f.r.s. e., printed on ribbed paper, with 2 plates, and diagrams, thick 8vo. cl.

{scarce), 10s 6d Edin., 1838
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15513 WEST (William, pr., of Exeter) Mathematics, revised by John Rowe, with 11 folding
plates, 8vo. old calf {rare) , Ss 6d 1762

The first part of the work treats of the theory of maxima and minima. It is mentioned in Cantor's- Vorlesuiigen iib

Gesch. d. Mathematik, Vol. IV, pp. 675 and 770-1.

15514 WESTRUMB (Johann Friedrich) Kleine physikalisch-chemische Abhandlungen,
Heft 1—3, 2 vols, post 8vo. seum, 5s Leipzig, 1785-7

Including: Chemische Versuche niit der Salzsaure ; die Entstchung der Zuckersaure und die Bestandtheile de.s

Weiiigeiste.s ; die Theoricn vom Feuer, der Luft- n. Wassererzeugung, etc. etc.

15515 WETHERALD (R.) The Perpetual Calculator : or Time's Universal Standard : L Intro-
duction to Chronology. II. Account of the Solar System. III. Pneumatics and Hydrostatics,
with Appendix, 8vo. />f. calf gilt, 4s 6d Newcastle-on-Tyne, 1760

15516 WHEATSTONE (Sir Charles, f.R.S. ; Prof. Experimental Philosophy, King's Coll., Lond.)
Scientific Papers, published by the Physical Society of London, with2l plates, beiides woodcuts.
8vo. cl.Ss 6d (p. 155 nett) 1879

Containing the whole of the author's scientific papers, some hitherto unpublishei, including his invaluable contribu-
tions to telegraphy, the invention of the (reflec ing) Stereoscope, and the « xplanation of its principle, an account of
' Wheatstone's Bridge ', and his inventions of the concertina, a speaking machine, the electric clock, and the rotating
mirror determining the time of an electric impulse.

15517 ACCOUNT of several New Instruments and Processes for determining the Constants
of a Voltaic Circuit, with 2 plates, roy. 4to. (pp. 25), sewn (scarce), 7s 6d 1843

Containing the invention of Wheatstone's Bridge for measuring electro-motive force and resistance. He was also in the
above paper the first to make known Ohm's Law in this country.

15518 [ ] A Reply to Mr. Cooke's Pamphlet, * The Electric Telegraph ; was it invented by
Professor Wheatstone ?

', 8vo. (pp. 74), sewn (scarce), 6s 6d 1855
' He was not the ' inventor' of the electric telegraph. Indeed no one can lay claim to that title. . . . But to Wheat-

stone, with his coadjutor Sir William Fotheroill Cooke, is due the merit of having been the first to render it available
for the public transmission of messages.*— Pro/. Silvanus Thompson, F.R.S.

See Nos. 7010-1 ante for Sir W. F. Cooke's pamphlet provoking the above reply.

15519 WHEWELL (William, d.d., f.r.s., Master of Trinity) On the CLASSIFICATION of Crystal-
line Combinations, and the Canons by which their Laws of Derivation may be investigated,
with 4 plates : REASONS for the Selection of a Notation to designate the Planes of Crystals,
withfolding plate- 2 vols. 4to. (pp. 35 + 13), sew7i, Zs Cambridge, 1827

15520 On the POSITION of the Apsides of Orbits of Great Excentricity, 4to. (pp. 13),
nnbound, 2s ibidem, 1820

15521 Researches on the Tides, XIII. Series: On the Tides of the Pacific, and on the
Diurnal Inequality, with diagrams and chart, 4to. (pp. 29), sewn, 2s 6d 1848

'Sir J. W. Herschel,' Bart, with R. Adml. Sir F. Beaufort's Compts. '—Jrescr. on cover.

15522 On the Results of Observations made with a New Anemometer, 4to. (pp. 15), sewn,
1* Gd Cambridge, 1837

lo523 On the Rotary Motion of Bodies, 4to. (pp. 10), vnbound. Is 6d ibidem, 1823
15524 WHIPPLE (George Chandler ; Harvard Univ.) The Microscopy of Drinking Water

[with Bibliography] (pp. 30), with 19 plates, and 21 other illustrations, 8vo. cL, 7s 6d (p. 15s nett)

New York, 1899
15525 WHISTON (William, />r. ; LucasianProf. Mathematics, Cantab.; translator of Josephus)

Astronomical Lectures, with the Astronomical Tables of Flamsteed, Halley, Cassini, and
Street, 2nd Edition, corrected, with engravedfrontispiece, and diagrams, 8vo. old calf, 4s 6c? 1728

15526 Astronomical Principles of Religion, Natural and' Reveal'd, with Preface of the
Temper of Mind necessary for the Discovery of Divine Truth ; and of the Degree of Evidence that
ought to be expected in Divine Matters, first edition, iviih copperplates, 8vo. old calf gilt,

4s 6d 1717
Dedicated to Sir Isaac Newton, who baulked the author's election as a fellow of the Royal Society.

15527 A New Theory of the Earth, wherein the Creation of the World in Six Days, the
Universal Deluge, and the General Conflagration are shewn to be perfectly agreeable to Reason
and Philosophy ; with large Introductory Discourse concerning the Mosaick History of Creation,
first edition, luith plates and smaller engravings on copper, 8vo. old calf (rare), 12s 1696

With Latin dedication to Sir Isaac Newton.
15528 Another Copy ; also: Woodward (John, m.d., f.r.s.) Essay towards a Natural

Hl'>TORY of the Earth : and Terrestrial Bodies, especially Minerals : as also of the Sea, Rivers,
and Springs, with Account of the Universal Deluge: and of the Effects that it had upon the
Earth, first edition—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, sound copies in old calf, £1. 5s 1696-5

' The MS. was shown to Newton and Wren. It was praised by Locke . . . Whiston's speculation was meant to supersede
the previous theory of Thomas Burnet. He confirmed the narrative in Genesis on Newtonian grounds, explaining the
Deluge by collision with a comet \—>iir Leslie Stephen.

' Whiston was one of the first who ventured to propose that the text of Genesis should be interpreted diflTerently from
its ordinary acceptatiin, so that the doctrine of the earth having existed long previous to the creation might no longer be
regarded as unorthodox . . , Locke pronounced a panegyric on his theory, commending it for having explained so many
wonderful and before inexi)licablp things.'—,S'irC/iarZ€« Lyell. The work was attacked by John Kkill (v. No. 10021 ante).

It is a touching fact in Eighteenth Century Arianism that whatever doubts it may have had as to the cardinal fact of
Christianity, it was as unswervingly faithful to the Deluge as his wife was to Mr. Micawber.

15529 Pr^lectiones Physico-Mathematice CantabrigiiF, quibus acceiunt Tabulae Astron-
omica"! Flamstediana? correcta?, Halleiancae, Cassinianse, et Streetianae, editio princeps, with
diagrams, 8vo. old panelled calf, 5s Cantabrigice, 1707

15530 Sir Isaac Newton's Mathematick Philosophy more easily Demonstrated : with
Dr. Halley's Account of Comets Illustrated. In this English Edition the Whole is corrected
and improved by the Author, loith 9 plates, 8vo. old panelled calf (nice copy), 7s Qd 1716

Whiston was one of the first to popularise the Newtonian theories, and, according to Professor de Morgan, one of the
first to give lectures with experiments in London. He is thought to have suggested Dr. Primrose.
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15532 WHETHAM (William Cecil Dampier, f.r.s. ; eugenist) ' lONic Velocities ' (Abstract),.

with 2 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 8), sewn, \s 1892:

15533 The Ionization of Dilute Solutions at the Freezing Point, u-ith woodcuts and
charts, 4to. (pp. 40), seum, 2s 1900<

15534 The Recent Development of Physical Science, with portraits, plates, and tvoodcuts,

large post 8vo. cl., 3s Qd (p. 7* Qd nett) 1904^

15535 Solution and Electrolysis, with 19 illustrations and folding table, post 8vo. cl.

(o. p.), 5s Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1895

15536 Treatise on the Theory of Solution, including the Phenomena of Electrolysis,
irith 66 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 6s 6d (p. 10s nett) apud eandem, ibidem, 1902"

15537 ' On the Velocities of the Ions ' (Abstract), 8vo. (pp. 6), sew7i. Is 1895-

15538 On the Velocities of the Ions and the Relative lonization-Power of Solvents, 8vo.

(pp. 5), seivn, Is 6d 1894

15539 W[HITE] (J[o]iii, Vicar of Cherton]) Rich Cabinet, with Variety of Inventions : unlock'd
and open'd, for the Recreation of Ingenious Spirits at their vacant Hours, being Receipts and
Conceits of several Natures, and fit for those who are Lovers of Natural and Artificial Conclusions ;.

as also Variety of Recreative Fire-works both for Land, Air, and Water, and Fire-works of

Service for Sea and Shore, with divers Experiments in Drawing, Painting, Arithmetick,
Geometry, Astronomy, and other Parts of the Mathematicks, likewise Directions for Ringing
the most usual Peals that belong to that Art; 5th Edition, with many Additions, icith engraved
title in compartme7its by T. Cross, and numerous woodcuts, 12mo. handsomely bound in mottled

calf [hole burnt in one leaf and slightly soiled, but a sound copy) ; RARE, £1. 10s
W. Whitwood, 1677

Especially interesting for containing numerous recipes for fireworks. There are also descriptions ofsome curious dials,

a diving bell, ' a Ship that cannot be drowned ', etc. etc ; while Bell-ringing is probably included from the interest which
the extraordinarily complex combinations in a ring of eight may have to a mathematician.

15540 WIDMER (Georg, m.d.) Chymia Corporis Animalis, cum Lithogeognosia et Artificio

Aquas Salsas dulcificandi, Methodo scientifica pertractata, 4to. (pp. 40), setww, 4s Argentorati, 1751

15541 Theoria Chimificationis, Chylificationis, et Lactificationis Methodo scientifica

pertractata, 4to. (pp. 28), sewn, 5s ibidem, 1753

15542 WIEG-LEB (Johann Christian) Chemische Versuche liber die alkalischen Salze, neue
verbesserte und vermehrte Auiiage, 8vo, sewn {rare), 8s 6o? Berlin, Friedrich Nicolai, 1781

An important work, in which the author proved the existence of alkalies in fresh plants, against the opinion then held
that they only existed there in the burnt stat<?.

15543 Handbuch der allgemeinen Chemie, 2. neuberichtigte Auflage, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf,

Is 6d ibidem, apud eundem, 1786
' He enriched pharmaceutical and technical chemistry by valuable observations.'—Pro/. E. v. Meyer.
The publisher of both works was Friedrich Nicolai, polygraph a«d friend of Leasing.

15544 WILCKE (Johan Carl) Tal om Magneten ; with vignette on title, 12mo. (pp. 44), sewn
(rare), 8s Qd Stockholm, 1764
a short historical account of magnetism, copiously quoting tlie original authorities. There was no copy of it in the

Ronalds Library,

15545 WILDA (Hermann, Technikum Bremen} Der Schiffsmaschinenbau t Grundlagen der
Theorie, Berechnung und Konstruktion, auf Grund des Werkes * Machines Marines ' von L. E.
Bertin bearbeitet ; withfolding plate, and 492 illustrations, roy. 8vo. cL, 13s (p. M. 26)

Hannover, 1901
15546 WILKENS (Marten) Aritmetica ofbe Reken-Konst, verciert met veel schoone Regulen ende

Exempelen ; laetste Druck v«el verbetert en vermeerdert ; with fine portrait, 12mo. old hf. calf.

Is Qd Groningen, 1719
Unknown to Professor de Morgan, who does not mention the author in his ' List of 15S0 Names of Authors of Works oi*

Arithmetic'

15547 WILLGOCKS (Sir "William; Roorkee Coll.: M-LC.E,, designer of the Aswan Dam) Egyptian
Irrigation, with Introduction by Lt.-Col. J. C. Ross, 'R^lE.., 26 folding plates and plans, and 69
other illustrations, thick roy. 8vo. cl., 9s (p. £1. 16s) 1889

15548 The Irrigation of Mesopotamia, roy. 8vo. cl., with Atlas, containing \6 plates, folio,

portfolio—2 v<!)ls., 12s %d (p. £1 nett) 1911
15549 The Restoration of the Ancient Irrigation Works on the Tigris, or tlie Re-Creation

of Chaldea, with Appendixes (Meteorological Information about Bagdad, etc.), with 10 folding
plates and plans, roy. 8vo. seivn, 4s Cairo, 1903

Perhaps now that superhate has ruined 'German prospects in Mesopotamia, General Chesney's ghost may yet see the
Euphrates Valley Railway carried out by the country which lirst surveyed it.

15550 WILLIAMS (Jolin) The Climate of Great Britain ; or Remarks on the Change it has
undergone, particularly within the last 50 Years, accounting for the increasing Humidity and
consequent Cloudiness and Coldness of our Springs and Summers . . . including various
Experiments to ascertain the Causes of such Change, 8vo. old hf calf, 6s Qd 1806

The author would have ' improved ' our greatest national asset and the good Graf Zeppelin's hete noire by charging the
air with electricity by means of electrical machines.

15551 WILLIAMS {3dhn, mineral surveyor) The Natural History of the Mineral Kingdom,
relative to the Strata of Coal, Mineral Veins, and the prevailing Strata of the Globe, 2nd Edition,
with Appendix, containing a more extended View of Mineralogy and Geology, by James Millar,
M.D., with 2 copperplates, 2 vols. 8vo. old calf {rare), 10s Edin., 1810

' A worl< of great merit for that day, and of practical utility, as containing the best account of the coal strata.'—Si?-
Clmrles LycU. The woi'k contains an attack on the Huttonian System, which, the author fears, will * lead to downright
infidelity and atheism '.
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15553 WILKINS (John, Uth Bp. of Chester ; first Sec. Roy. Society) Mathematical and Philo-
sophical Works, with Life and Account of his Works, portrait^ fs. title, and numerous woodcuts,
8vo. old panelled calf {rare), 15s 1708

Comprising: I. Discovery of a New World in the Moon : II. Discourse concerning a New Planet : III. Mercury, or the
Secret and Swift Messenger: IV. Mathematical Magic : V. Abstract of his Essay towards a Real Character, and a Philo-
sophical Language.

15554 [ ] Tlie Discovery of a World in tlie Moone, or a Discourse tending to prove, that 'tis

probable there may be another Habitable World in that Planet, first edition, with frontispiece,
woodcuts, and diagrams, l8nio. calf gilt {a few wormholes in blank margin, otherwise a LARGE
AND VERY FINE COPY), very rare, £3. 3s E. G. for Michael Sparke and Edward Forrest, 1638

15555 [—;— Second Edition :] The Discovery of a New World, or, a Discourse tending to prove,
that 'tis probable there may be another habitaijle World in the Moone, with a Discourse
concerning the Possibility of a Passage thither; the third Impression, enlarged, with fine
astronomical frontispiece with Copernicus, Galileo, and Kepler, by W. Marshall, and woodcuts

:

Discourse concerning a New Planet. Tending to prove. That 'tis probable our Earth is one of
the Planets, first edition, ivith woodcuts, and engraving on copper—2 vols. sm. 8vo. in 1, sprinkled
ca//" (LARGE AND VERY SOUND COPIES) ; rare, £1. 10* " J. Maynard, 1640

The 'Discourse' is a stout defence of the Copernican system, by no means generally accepted at this time—
c/. No. 4085 ante.

15556 Another Copy, 2 vols, in 1, old tree-calf {back damaged), £1. os
Although mentioning 'third Impression*, this is really the second edition" of the first work, and the first collected

edition.

This edition of the Discovery h&s the 14th Proposition, famous in the history of airmanship, which is not included in
the first :

' That tis possible for some of our postpritie, to find out a conveyance to this otder world ; and if there be
inhabitants there, to have commerce with them.' The 13th Proposition, however, is shortened in this edition. The
conveyance suggested is a 'flying Chariot', of which the particulars of construction are given in the ' Mathematicall
Magick '. The author supposes a natural passage to the moon, wlience h« imagines locusts to come, and whither he
supposes birds to migrate.

15557 Fourth [last] Edition, corrected and amended, loith frontispiece and woodcuts, 2 vols.
sm. 8vo. in 1, old calf, newly reha^ked {front, and some II. soiled), Vis Qd J. Gillihrand, 1684

15558 [ ] Le Monde dans la Lune, divis^ en deux Livres. Le Premier, prouuant que la Lune
pent estre un Monde. Le Second, Que la Terre peut-estre une Pianette. De la Traduction du
Sr [J.] DE LA Montagne ; unth engraved frontispiece, and woodcuts, thick 12mo. fine copy in old
calf gilt (RARE), £1. 5.9 Rouen, Jacques CailloM, 1656

'This translation, bearing the illustrious name of Montagne, is scarce, and was unknown to Lalande. The preface, by
Montagne, is written with great freedom and courage.*—Libri Catalogue.

The lax M. Libri here had Montaiokk in his head, and makes himself guilty of a singular chronological blunder, since
Montaigne died in 1592.

15559 [ ] MATHEMATICALL Magick, or the Wonders that may be performed by Mechanicall
Geometry, concerning Mechanicall Powers and Motions. Being one of the most easie, pleasant,
usefull (and yet most neglected) parts of Mathematicks. Not before treated of in this Language.
By J, W. M. A., first edition, with numerous engravings on copper and wood, 12nio. sound copy
in old calf {RAB.E), £1. 10* S. Gellibrand, 1648

15560 Another Copy, finely bound in contemporary dark blue English morocco
EXTRA, with Harleian good tooling on sides, g. e., probably by SAMUEL Mearne {back slightly
rubbed, otherwise a very fine copy). £3. 3*

15561 [Second Edition ; a Reprint of the First], with portrait, and numerous engravings on
^
copper and wood. 12mo. old calf, lis 6d E. Gellibrand, 1680

15562 Fourth Edition [unaltered], with portrait^ and numerous engravings on copper and
wood, 12mo. contemporary cilf, rebacked {a sound and clean copy), 15* R. Baldwin, 1691

15563 Another Copy, wantina the portrait ; contemporary calf \0s
An exceedingly interesting storehouse of extravaganzas in engineering, and of special interest for containing descriptions

of a number of machines, some of them the author's own inveiition, supposed to produce Perpetual Motion, a subject in
which he took a special interest ; 72 pages are devoted to this subject. There are also three chapters on Airmanship :

I
Of the volant Automata, Archytas his Dove, and Regiomontaniis his Eagle. The possibility and great usefulness of such

inventions ; Concerning the Art of flying. The several ways whereby this hath been, or may be attempted. A resolution
of the two chief difficulties that seem to oppose the possibility of a flying Chariot

'
; and others ' of the contrivance of

several motions by rarifled air,' on ' Wind-guns', 'an Ark for submarine Navigation', etc. etc. etc.
'He was well versed in mechanical science, and his writings display an extensive acquaintance with a variety of

ancient authorities on everymatter on which he discourses. He is the most exact writer of the XVIIth. century on the
subject of Perpetnal Motion, examining it thoroughly, with admirable acuteness as well as candour.'—//. Dircks, C.E.

15564 Mercury : or the Secret and Swift Messenger, shewing how a Man may with Privacy
and Speed communicate his Thoughts to a Friend at any Distance, 2nd Edition, with portrait, and
numerous diagrams, 12mo. contemporary ca//" (RARE), £1.1* R. Baldwin, 1694

15565 Another Copy, wanting the portrait ; old sheep {back damaged ; also somewhat browned
or uater-slained), lbs

' A very ingenious work on cryptography and modes of rapid correspondence.'—/). N. B. It contains a chapter ' con-
cerning a language that may consist only of tunes and musical notes, without any articulate sound', and another
' concerning an universal character, that may be legible to all nations and languages'. The work includes much historical
information on its subject.

15566 WILKINSON (Abraham, f.s.a. Scot.) Tentamen Philosophico-Medicum de Electrici-
TATE, 8vo. (pp. 61), sew7i, 4s 6d Edinburgi, 1783

There is no copy of this work in the Ronalds Library.

15567 WILLIS (John) Easy Method of Constructing the various Types of Magic Squares and
Magic Cubes, with Symmetric Designs founded thereon, with coloured illustrations and folding
table, or. 4to. cL, 85 Bradford, 190»

15568 WINTERSTEIN (Ernst, Ziirich) nnd George TRIER : Die Alkaloide : eine Monographic
dernatUrlichen Basen, roy. 8vo. sewn, 7s (p. M. 11) Berlin, 1910
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15570 WILSON (Benjamin ; f.r.s., portrait painter) Essay towards an Explication of the

PH.EN01VIENA of Elkctricity, deduced from the ^ther of Sir Isaac Newton, withfolding copper-
plate of electrical machine^ etc., 8vo. (pp. 110), sewn, Is 6d 1746

15571 Another Copy, wanting the plate ; sewn, 4.s

Advancing a theory that 'the electric 'matter is in all bodies, in reciprocal proportion to their densities, luminous,
sulphureous, and unctuous bodies only excepted, that it issues from all bodies, electrified or not electrified', and
attempting an explanation of the cause of gravitation.

15572 Series of Experiments relating to Phosphori and the Prismatic Colours they are
found to exhibit in the Dark ; with Translation of Two Memoirs on the same, from the Bologna
Acts, by J. B. Beccari [sic], 4to. boards, uncut, 9s 1775

' This work was communicated to several foreign learned bodies, and was the subject of a memoir by Leonhard Euler,
read at the Academia Scientiarum Imperialis at St. Petersburg, and of a Letter from G. B. Beccaria '.—D. JV. B.

15573 Short View of Electricity, with plate, ivoodcuts, and diagrams, 4to. (pp. 37), sewn,
65 17«0

15574 — : Sundry Papers relative to an Accident from Lightning at Purfleet, with 4
folding plates by Basire, including one of the Great Cylinder in the Pantheon, and etched portrait

of Wilson by himself {inserted), 4to. (pp. 81), seion (rare), 12s 6d [1777]
Including ' New Experiments and Observations [made at the Pantheon] on the Nature and Use of Conductors,' by B,

Wilson (pp. 69).

'He had a long coutroversy with Benjamin Franklin on the question whether lightning-conductors should be round or
pointed at the top [asserting that pointed fonductors attracted the lightning], and was supported in his views by George
III., who declared his experiments were sufficient to convince the apple-women in Covent Garden.'

—

D. N. B. The above
was the author's last eff'ort in the advocacy of ball-shaped conductors, which in the above case gained strength from the
fact that the Purfleet Powder Magazine, which was provided with pointed conductors, was struck by the lightning.

15575 Treatise on Electricity, 2nd Edition, with fine etched portrait by the artist himself,
and 5 copperplates, 8vo. old calf {rare), 15s 1752

The author was the first to use a conductor with the collector of his cylinder electrical machine. He also found that
the electric property of tourmaline was shared by other crystals. He received the Royal Society's gold medal in 1760 for
his electrical experiments.

15576 WILSON (Eugene Benjamin) The Chlorination Process, with 8 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl.,

Zs Qd (p. Qs 6d nett) New York, 1901
Chlorine is u.sed in the civilised world to extract gold from the ore and to bleach fabrics : in Germany to torture men

to satisfy the hate of Eucken and Harnack.
15577 WILSON (George, Chymist) Compleat Course of Chymistry, containing near Three

Hundred Uperations, several of which have not been Publish'd. before ; also the Structure of
several Furnaces, with near 300 Characters, which are dispers'd in Chvmical Authors, and such
Instruments and Vessels as are necessary in a Compleat Elaboratory, first edition, with 8 plates

of chemical characters and apparatus, 8vo. old calf [sound copy) ; RARE, 16s 6c? W. Turner, 1699
15578 — Third Edition, very much enlarged, with the Author's Experiments upon Metals, with

portrait cct. 78 by v. d. Gucht, and 8 copperplates of chemical characters and apparatus, 8vo. old
panelled calf [partly water-stained)

',
rare, iOs Qd 1709

The last 29 pp. contain experiments on the transmutation of metals, which are not included in the foregoing editions.

15579 WILSON (Giffin; f.r.s.) Essay on the Resolution of Algebraic Equations : attempting
to distinguish particularly, the Real Principle of every Method, and the True Causes of the
Limitations to which it is subject, 4to. (pp. 40), sewn, 2s Qd [1799]

15580 WILSON (Henry, late Matheynatician to H.M.'s Navy) The Description and Use of that
most Excellent Invention, call'd the Globular Chart : shewing its Agreeableness to the Globe,
and the natural and easy Consequences thereof in the Practice of Navigation, with a Specimen of
a Sea-Chart in that Projection, and Trigonometrical Calculation to prove the Truth thereof . . .

also an Answer to Mr. Haselden's Letter to Dr. Halley, proving by Mathematical Demonstration,
that his Principal Argument is false by above Three in Five, the rest invalid, and the whole in-
coherent, and Appendix, containing an Answer to Mr. Collier, and proving that these two Authors
contradict themselves, and one another, ivith plate and folding map, 4to (pp. 44), seivn [rare),
12s M J, Senex and T. Taylor, 1722

This was published in connexion with the proposal to Parliament of John Senex, f.r.s., for the publication of a
complete Sea Atlas on the globular projection

15581 Surveying Improved: or the Whole Art, both in Theory and Practice, fully demon-
strated

; 4th Edition, with Additions; also Geodcesia Accurata : or Surveying made Easy by
the Chain only, with a new Essay on Solids, by VV^illiam Hume, with numerous plates and
diagrams, 8vo. contemporary calf ['fine copy). Is 6^ 1755

15582 WILSON (Herbert Michael ; 'U.S. Bureau of Mines) Irrigation Engineering, 5th Edition,
with 41 plates and 148 other illustrations, large cr. 8vo. cl. [cover stained), 8s (p. 17s nett)

New York, 1906
15583 Topographic Surveying, including Geographic, Exploratory, and Military Mapping,

with Hints on Camping. Emergency Surgery, and Photography, ivith 4 plates and 205 other illus-

trations, 8vo. cl. [cover damaged), 6? Qd (p. I5s nett) ibidem, 1902
15584 WINCHILSEA (Heneage Finch, 2nd Earl of) : A True and Exact Relation of the late

Prodigious Earthquake and Eruption of Mount ^tna, or Monte-Gibello ; as it came in a
Letter written to His Majesty from Naples by the Right Hon. the Earle of Winchilsea, His
Majestie's late Ambassador at Constantinople, who in his Return from thence, visiting Catania
in the Island of Sicily, was an Ey-Witness of that Dreadfull Spectacle. Together with a
more particular Narrative of the same, as it is collected out of severall Relations sent from
Catania, with folding copperplate, and another contemporary view on copper ofthe Eruption [added),
sm. 4to. (pp. 38), hf. roan (very rare), £1. 5s T. Neiccomb in the Savoy, 1669

The last 2 pp. contain ' a List of the most considerable Towns and Places Ruiii'd and destroyed by the Dreadful
Earthquake and Eruptions.'
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15586 WING (Vincent) Ephemerides of the Celestial Motions for XIII Years, 1659-1671,
dil^ently calculated according to the Doctrine of Aatronomia Instaurata, and applied to the
Horizon of the most famous City of London, with a brief Introduction [pp. 156] for the Use
thereof, vrith woodcuts and diagrams, sm. 4to. FINE COPY" in contemporary calf, with bookplate of
Lord Arundell of Wardour, and auto, of [Henry 3rd] Lord Arundell [of W ardour] on title

(RARE), £1. 156' B. and W. Leyhourn, 1658
'Wing issued ephemerides, the 'exactest' then to be had, according to John Flamsteed, who maintained 'a fair

correspondence ' with him.'

—

D. N. B. They include astrological meteorology.

15587 : GEODi*:TEs Fractious Redivivus : the Art of Surveying, formerly publish'd by
Vincent Wing, now much augmented and improv'd ; with Appendix, shewing the whole Art of
Surveying by a New Instrument, called the Emperial Table, performing the Work of the
Theodolite, Circumferentor. Semi-Circle. Chard and Needle ; with the Description and Use of
a New Quadrant, with Supplement, Scientia Stellarum. containing new and accurate Tables
of the Planetary Motions, etc. etc., by John Wing, with copperplates, and numerous diagrams,
folio, old panelled calf, newly and nexitly rebacked (RARE), £1. 7s 6rf 1700

The ' Emperial Table ' was the editor's own invention, and consisted of ' a perfect plain table, an exact theodolite ani
circumferentor, and the peractor exactly adjusted, the needle or declinatory also fully compleated thereon, in its own
kind and order, which instruments are here fully compleated upon this ona instrument, without the least confusion of
lines or parts.'

One of Vincent Wing's beat known publications was the Olympia Donuita, a semi-astrological almanack, continued for
over a hundrM years by the Stationers' Company.

15588 Harmonicon Cceleste : or, the Cfjelestiall Harmony of the Visible World : containing,
an absolute and entire Piece of Astronomie, wherein is succinctly handled the Trigonometricall
Part, generally propounded, and particularly applyed to the JDiurnall Motion . . . the Second
Motions of the Luminaries and the other Planets, with their Eclipses, etc., grounded on the most
Rationall Hypothesis yet constituted, and compared with the best Observations, especially those
of Tycho Brahe, and other more modern Observators, fitted to the Meridian of London, ivith

numerous dinqrains, folio, boards {stained and last I. mounted), 8* 6rf R. Leybourn, 1651

15589 WINGATE (Edmund) Arithmetique Made easie, the Second Book : containing a perfect
Method for the true Knowledge, and Practice of Artificial Arithmetique performed by
Logarithms : and resolving all Arithmeticall Questions by Addition and Subtraction. Together
with the Constructi<m and use of an Instrument called the Line of Proportion, exhibiting the
Logarithm of any Number under 100000, with Appendix, resolving likewise by Addition and
Subtraction all Questions, that concern Equation of Time, Interest of Money, and Valuation of
Purchases, Leases, Annuities, and the like ; 2nd Edition, much inlarged by the Author himselfe,
with 10 copperplates, 24mo. hf. calf neat {title very slightly soiled, and some II. waterstained, but
a REMARKABLY SOUND COPY) ; very rare, £1. 10* R. and W. Lei/bourn, 1652

Wingate's Arithmetic was originally published, in two parts, in 1G30. The first part appeared in 1650, revised by
John Kersey the elder, as ' Arithmetique made easie.' The above second part was reprinted for the first and last
time in 1652.

15590 Arithmetick, containing a plain and familiar Method for attaining the Knowledge and
Practice of Common Arithmetick ; 4th Edition, with Appendix, containing choice Knowledge in

Arithmetick, both Practical and Theoretical (pp. 243), by JOHN Kersey [the Elder], 12mo. hf.
bound {title wanting) ; rare, 10* 6c? [1668]

Both the above editions were unknown to Professor de Morgan. The earliest edition described by him is that of 1673.
This edition was also unknown to D. N. B.

15591 Twelfth Edition, with a New Supplement, of Easie Contraction in the necessary
Parts of Arithmetick, useful Tables of Interest and Flemish Exchanges, also a Practical
Mensuration, by George Shelley, sm. 8vo. contemporary calf, Qs 1708

15592 Thirteenth Edition, with a new Supplement, by George Shelley, sm. 8vo. contemp-
orary panelled calf {sound copy), 6* 1713

15593 — Eighteenth Edition, with the Additions and Emendations by John Kersey and
George Shelley, and all the Improvements that have appeared in other Writers since their

Time ; also sundry others, that are entirely new, by James Dodson, with frontispiece, 8vo. old

calf Is 6d 1751
The first edition published by James Dodson, and the best of the work, but according to Profes-sor de Morgan, with very

little Wingate in it. D. N. B. mistakenly gives the date as 1753.

15594 Nineteenth Edition [unchanged], with frontispiece, 8vo. cL, 5s 1760
15595 Another Copy, old calf, %s

The last edition publi-shed.

15596 AorAPIBMOTPLXNl'A, or the CONSTRUCTION and UsE of the Logarithmeticall Tables,
by the Helpe whereof. Multiplication is performed by Addition, Division by Substraction, the
Extraction of the Square Root by Bipartition, and tlie Cube Root by Tripartition, etc. ; finally,

the Golden Rule, and the Resolution of Triangles as well right lined as sphericall by Addition and
Substraction, first published in the French Tongue, and after translated by the same Author

;

3rd Edition, enlarged by the Author himself, 24mo. contemporary sheep {sound and dean copy);

RARE, £1. l5 Miles Flesher, 1648
First publiBhed at Paris, 1026, in French. The tables of logarithms are compiled from Hknrv Brioos's.

15597 The Use of the Rule of Proportion, in Arithmetique and Geometrie, first published in.

the French Tongue, and now translated by the same Author; whereinto is now also inserted the
Construction of the same Rule, and a further Use thereof, in Questions that concern Astronomie,
Dialling, Geographie, Navigation, Gaging of Vessels, Military Orders, Interest, and Annuities,
with large folding plate of &unter's Scale, 32ino. contemporary sheep (rare), £1. Is

M. F. for P. Stephens, 1645
An account of Gunter's logarithmic scale, which was first published (in French) at Paris in 1624.
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15599 WINKLER (Joliann Heinrich; Univ. Leipzig) Elements of Natural Philosophy

Delineated, translated from the 2nd German Edition, as enlarged by the Author, with 14 plates,

2 vols. 8vo. tree-calf, newly rehacked {scarce), V2s Qd 1757
15600 Die Eigenschaften der electrischen Materie und des electrischen Feuers, aus

verscliiedenen neuen Versuchen erklaret, und nebst etlichen NEUEN Maschinen zum Electris[REN ;

with 4 plates, sm. 8vo. sewn (rare), 17* Qd Leipzig, 1745
This work contains a description of the author's electrical machines, in which for the first time a leathern cushion is

used, which is pressed ajrainst the glass globes by a spring.

15601 Gedanken von den Eigenschaften, WiRKUNGEN und Ursachen von der Electricitat,
nebst einer Beschreibung zwo Neuer electrischen Maschinen; with ^plates, sm. Svo. seivn,

or, boards {rare), I2s ibidem, 17 i4
Containing experiments in which the author first showed that the electric spark ignites alcohol, etc.

EssAi sur la Nature, les Effets, et les Causes de TElegtricite (1748)—y. No. 12736
ante.

15602 Die Starke der electrischen Kraft des Wassers in glasernen Gefassen, welche
durcli den Musschenbrokischen [sic] Versuch bekannt geworden ; with 2 plates, Svo. sewn {rare),

15s ib., 1746
15603 Another Copy, wanting the plates ; sewn, 6s

Including his experiments with three powerful Leyden jars, when he obtained sparks that could be seen at a distance
of 200 yards in broad daylight. From their discharge he inferred that the phenomena of lightning and thunder must be
the result of an electric discharge on a large scale. Winkler was also the first to mention that the earth was a good conductor
of electricity.

There was no copy of any of the above three works, the only important ones written by the author on electricity, in the
Ronalds Library.

15604 WISLICENUS (Johannes ; Univ. Leipzig) Uber die raumliche Anordnung der Atome in
organischen Molekulen und ihre Bestimmung in georaetrisch-isomeren ungesiittigten Verbin-
dungen, 2. mit Nachtriigen versehener Abdruck ; luith 186 diagrams, impl. Svo. sewn, 2s Qd
(p. M. 4) Leipzig, 1889

One of the classic contributions to stereo-chemistry.
' Wislicenus has attempted to explain phenomena of this kind [metamerism] by the aid of an hypothesis propounded

by van t'Hoff and Lebel. According to this hypothesis, which was designed with the object of explaining the optical
activity <^f isomeric compounds, the centre of gravity of an atom in carbon is supposed as in the middle of a tetrahedron,
and its four affinities as at the four corners .... Wislicenus has made this hypothesis the basis of his discussions and
experimental researches.'

—

Prof. E. v. Mi'ycr.

15605 WOLLASTON (William Hyde, M.D., f.r.s.) On the Apparent Direction of Eyes in a
Portrait, ivith 4: fine copperplates (2 with superposed slips, showing the relation of facial ex-

pression to the eyes) by Sir Thomas Lawrence, r.a., 4to. (pp. 10), sewn {rare), 10s 1824
' An ingenious explanation of the apparent direction of eyes in a portrait, illustrated by his friend Sir Thomas

Lawrence '.

—

D. N. £.

15606 On the Elementary Particles of Certain Crystals (Bakerian Lecture), with plate,

4to. (pp. 15), seivn, Ss Qd 1813
15607 On Metallic Titanium, 4to. (pp. 6), sewn, 2s 1822
15608 Method of Drawing Extremely Fine Wires ; and Description of a Single Lens

Micrometer, with plate, 4to. (pp. 9), sewn, is 6d 1813
' This method is still used in the construction of the bolometer.'—D. N. B.

15609 On a Method of rendering Platina malleable (Bakerian Lecture), with plate, 4to.

(pp. 8), seivn {scarce). Is %d 1828
The discovery of a method for producing pure platinum and welding it into vessels, made about 1S04 and published

as the Bakerian lecture in 1S2S, has proved of the highest importance, scientific and commercial, from the fact that the
metal is attacked by extremely few chemical reagents. The Royal Society in 1S28 awarded Wollaston a royal medal for
his work. It was from this source that he accumulated his considerable fortune.'—D. N. B.

15610 On the Primitive Crystals of Carbonate of Lime, Bitter-Spar, and Iron-Spar,
4to. (pp. 4), sewn, 2s 6d 1812

15611 Synoptic Scale of Chemical Equivalents, with plate, 4to. (pp. 22), sewn, ivith inscr.

to Thomas Allan, F.R.S. {scarce) ^ 10s Qd 1814
' Wollaston's most important paper in theoretical chemistry. He proposes, in order to avoid undue use of hypothesis,

to replace Dalton's 'atomic weights' by 'equivalents' which were to" express the bare facts of quantitative analysis.
Wollaston's criticism of Dalton in this paper is fundamental. . . . The battle between ' atomic weights ' and equivalents
lasted, with many fluctuations, down to recent times.'— £». N. B.

15612 YOUNO- (Thomas, m.d., f.r.s.) On the Theory of Light and Colours (Bakerian Lecture),
with plate, roy. 4to. (pp. 37), sewn (rare), 12s %d 1801

'A more detailed account of his doctrine of interference and its applications appeared in his brilliant memoir On, the
Theory of l.iaht and Colours, which marks an epoch in the history of the subject. In it he showed that the colours of thin
and thick plates, of striated surfaces, and those seen at the edge of the shadow of an obstacle, could all be explained by
the interference of light undulations which had traversed different paths, and concluded with the proposition 'Radiant
light consists of undulations of the luminiferous ether'.*—D. N. B.

15613 ZABABELLA (Giacomo Conte) Tabul.e Logics, in quibus sunima cum Facilitate ac
Brevitate ea omnia explicantur, qnse ab aliis prolixe declarari solent, Editio postrema, 4to.
old hf. calf {Joint cracked), with auto, and inscr. by Thomas Taylor, ' Platonist ' {as below),
10s 6d {col:) Francofurti, Laz. Zetzner, 1608

' Aristotelis alumni .sumus nee pcenitet. T. Taylor. Ano. 1781.'—Inscr. cni last leaf.
' Ses id^es philosophiques, et surtout sa methode appliquee a la Logique d'Aristote, firent autorite en Allemagne.'—

Biogr. Gen.

FURTHER addenda.
15614 ADAMS (John Couch, f.r.s., Lowndean Prof. Astronomy and Geometry, Cantab. ; discoverer

of Neptune) SCIENTIFIC Papers, edited by William Gryll's Adams, f.r.s., and Ralph Allen
Sampson, f.r.a.s., Avith Memoir by J. W. L. Glaisher, f.r.s., ivith fine portrait on India paper,
fs. of ip. MS., and diagrams, 2 vols. 4to. cl., 15s (p. £2. 10s) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1896-1900
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An early and rare book on (listiUing;.
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A COMPLETE SET TO 1909 :

15616 ASTRONOMICAL SOCIETY (ROYAL). MEMOIRS of the, complete from the

Beginning in 1822 to 1909 (Vols. l-b9)^ivith numerous platec {some coloured or folding),

maps, and other illustrations, 59 vols. 4to., vv. 1-51 in S7 v. hf. calf gilt, and the rest in

parts or boards as issued (fine set) ; scarce, £42. 1822-1909
A complete set of the Memoirs of the first Astronomical Society ever constituted, and containing many contributions

of great value.

The earlier volumes are now out of print and very scarce.

15617 BAYER (Johann) Uranometria, omnium Asteiismorum continens Schemata, nova Methodo
delineata, editio princeps ; with fine engraved title, and 51 star-maps on copper by Alex. Mair,
folio, hf. calf gilt {sound and clean copy) ; very rare, £3. 10s

{col. :) Augustce Vindel., Christ. Mangus, 1603

il56lp Another Copy, old white vellum, {guarding of the maps wormed, otherwise a VERY
LARGE AND FINE COPY), with bookplate o/ MICHELANGELO GlACOMELLi, Abp. of Chalcedon (1695-

1774), £4. 4s
First edition ok tub first important star atlas. ' Bayer, the German astronomer, was the first to improve on the

old plan [of distinpuishinj? stars by the locality they occupied and their constellations, e.g., Oculm Tauri for a Tauri],

which he did by publishing in 1603 a celestial atlas, iu which the stars of each constellation were distinguished by the

letters of the Greek alphabet, Bayer's letters are still in common use.'—TAc late G. F. Chambers, F.R.A.S.

An earlier attempt to classify stars was made by Alessandro Piccolomini (v. Nos. 8625-8 and 13298 ante), who used

Latin letters for distinguishing four different magnitudes.

15619 BLACK (Joseph, m.d., f.r.s.e.. Prof. Chemistry, Edin.) Lectures on the Elements of

Chemistry, delivered in the University of Edinburgh, now published from his MSS., by John
ROBISON, Prof. Natural Philosophy, Edinburgh, with fine portrait on copper, and 3 plates, 2 vols.

4to. scored calf qUt {sound copy) ; VERY RARE, £2. 5s Edin., 1803
'During above 30 years he inculcated the elements of chemistry upon enthusiastic and continually growing audiences.

' It could not be otherwise ', Robison wrote in 1803. ' His personal appearance and manner were those of a gentleman,

and peculiarly pleasing. His voice in lecturing was low, but fine ; and his articulation so distinct that he was perfectly

well heard by an audience consisting of several hundreds. His discourse was so plain and perspicuous, his illustrations

by experiments so apposite, that his sentiments on any subject never could be mistaken, even by the most illiterate ; and
his instructions were so clear of all hypothesis or conjecture, that the hearer rested on his conclusions with a confidence

scarcely exceeded in matters of his own experience.' His lecturss had thus a powerful ett'ect in popularising chemistry
;

and attendance upon them even came to be a fashionable amusement '.—2). N. B.

Lord Lister's copy :

15620 : Essays and Observations, Physical and Literary, read before a [the Philo-
sophical] Society in Edinburgh, and published by them. Vols. II-IIl, with numerous folding
copperplates, 2 vols. 8vo. old calf gilt (2 joints cracked, otherwise a very sound and large copy) ;

VERY RARE, £2, lOs ibidem, 1770-1
Vol. II of this now very rare publication is of great importance as it first contains (on pp, 172-248) Dr. Joseph Black's

classic 'Experiments upon Magnesia Alba, Quick -lime, and some other Alkaline Substances', a description of which may
be found under Black (p, 318, No. 6248). It also includes (pp, 159-71) the important essay by William Cullen, m.d.,

F.R.8., 'Of the Cold produced by evaporating Fluids, and of some other Means of producing Cold', containing the
discovery of latent heat, and the author's theory of ' specific heat ' ; also * A Solution of Kepler's Problem ', by Matthew
Stewart, f.r.s. (in v. Ill), a Letter from Benjamin Franklin to David Hume, on the ' Method of securing Houses from
the Effects of Lightning ', and the important essay by Thomas Melvill, ' Observations on Light and Colours', containing
fundamental experiments in spectrum analysis ; besides numerous contributions (some important) on medical and other
subjects.

The above copy is of special interest as having belonged to Lord Lister, p.r.s.

15621 BRUNSCHWYG [oder BBUNSWICH] (Hieronymus) Das BuCH zu Distillieren die

zusamen gethonen ding COMPOSITA genant
|
durch die eintzige ding

|
vnd das buch Thesaurus

pauperii
|
filr die armen

I durch experiment von mir Jheronymo Brunschwick vff geklubt vnd
geotfenbart

|
zu trost vu heil de menschen vfi nutzlich ir leben und lieb daruss zu erlengeren vnd

in gesuntheit zu behalten ; got^ic letter, with 238 large and fine woodcuts of chemical apparatus
and manipulations, etc., folio, old calf extra, inside borders, with silken linings andflyleaves, g. e.

{title slightly soiled and blank bottom margined, with 2 letters replaced infs., also last I. mounted,
and afew other slight repairs, otherwise an unusually fine copy) ; very rare, £9.

Strassburg, durch Jahanem Griininger, 1519
15622 Later Issue of the German Edition, printed in got^ic letter ; with all the 238 fine

looodcuts, folio, oaken boards covered with richly pressed pigskin, with portraits in centre, metal
clasps {title and afew II. browned, and a number of others slightly waterstained, also 2 II. torn and
one slightly defective); rare, £5. J 5* ibidem, durch Bartholomeu Grilniger [sic'], 1537

'La plupart des r6impressions dont nous avons d^ji parl6 reproduisent le petit i*e,sWWir6'uc/i et non le grand, lequel
ne reparait que dans les editions de Strasbourg, Jo, Griininger, 1519, et de Strasb., Barth, Griininger, 1537, iu-fol.'

—

Bi-UTiet.

15623 : A Vertuose Boke of Distyllacyon of all Maner of Waters of the Herbes, with
the Fygures of the Styllatoryes, fyrst made and compyled by the thyrte Yeres Study and Labour
of the moste conynge and famous Master of Phisyke, Master Jherom Bruynswyke, and now
newly translate out of Duyche into Englisshe, by Laurence Andrewes, first Eng-lish edition,
Idacfe letter, in double columns, with numerous ivoodcuts, and printer's device on last I., sm, folio,

old hf. calf {title missing^ and some inner margins stained, otherwise A tall AND desirable
COPY) ; very rare, with the Duke of Sussex's bookplate, £7. lbs

[Imprynted at London in the Flete Strete by me Laurens Andrewe, in the sygne of
the Golden Crosse, M.CCCCCXXVII, the XVIII. daye of Apryll]

The author is not mentioned by Poggcndorffor H. Kopp.
• Les 238 figures en bois imprimees dans le texte sont les premieres essaies de representor les operations chimiques par

I'artdedessin , , , Dans ces reimpressions-ci [de 15U» et 1537] on a ajoute une traduction allemande des deux premiers
livres (de vita sana et loTiga) de I'ouvrage de Marsilius Ficinus, De vita triplici libri III sous le titre Mediciiiarivs, das buch
der Gesuntheit faite par Joh. Adelphus. Les editions publiees depuis 1540 ont 6te enti^rement changees, les deux livres de
destination, le grand et le petit, y ayant 6t6 entierement entremeles.'—Graesse.
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15625 BAUSCHINGER (Julius ; Univ. Strasbourg) Die Bahnbestimmung der Himmelskorper
;

with 84 diagrams, 4to. original hf. calf {slightly rubbed), £1. 2s 6d (p. M. 37) Leipzig, 1906

15626 Tafeln zur theoretischen AstroNOMIE ; with 2 plates, Uo.cl., ivith author's inscr. to

Dr. Downing, F.R.S., 7s (p. M. 12) ibidem, 1901

15627 BTTRNHAM (Sherburne Wesley; f.r.a.s., Yerkes Observatory) General Catalogue of

Double Stars, within 121" of the North Pole, with Notes to the Catalogue, diagrams, 2 vols. roy.

4to. (pp. 1086), cl., £2. 2s (p. $28) Carnegie Inst., Washington, 1906
The only catalogue published of all known double stars visible in the Northern Hemisphere, including 1,274 new ones

discovered by the author himself.

15628 CAUS (Salomon de, Ingenieur du Prince de Galles) La Perspective, avec la Raison des

Ombres et Miroirs ; with finely engraved frontispiece ( ? by J. T. DE Bry), and 63 large engravings,

folio, sewn (rare), £2. 5* Londres, Jan Norton, 1812
' Livre tres-rare.'—Siog'r. Gen. The author was mathematical tutor to Henry Prince of Wales, and drawing-master to

the Princess Elizabeth. His best-known work is ' Les Raisons des Forces Mouvantes ' (y. No. 730 ante), through which the
invention of the steam-engine has been claimed for him.

15629 CESI [_d CESIO ; Latine C-ffiSIUS] (Bernardo, s J.) Mineralogia, sive Naturalis Philo-

sophise Thesauri, in quibus Metallicse Concretionis Medicamentoriimque Fossilium Miracula,

Terrarum Pretium, Culorum et Pigmentorum Apparatus, Concretorum Succorum Virtus, Lapidum
atque Gemmarum Dignitas continentur, thick folio, old vellum, or, parchment (rare), £2. 2s

Lugduni, J. et P. Frost, 1636
Containing also much of chemical interest. Pp. 1-137 treat of Mineralogy proper, pp. iS7-2S3 of Colours and Pigments

and pp. 541-OOS of Gems. The work is not noticed by Brunet and is rare.

15630 OBOLL (Oswald) : Bazilica Chymica, et Praxis Chymiatric^, or Royal and Practical
Chymistry, in Three Treatises, wherein all those excellent Medicines and Chymical Preparations

are fully discovered, from whence all our modern (^hymists have drawn their choicest Remedies,
being a Translation of Oswald Crollius his Royal Chymistry, augmented and inlarged by John
Hartman. To which is added his Treatise of Signatures of Internal Things, or a true and
lively Anatomy of the greater and lesser World, as also the Practice of Chymistry of John
Hartman, m.d., augmented and inlarged by his Son : all faithfully Englished by a Lover of

Chymistry, with woodcuts, folio, large and fine copy in old calf [back slightly damaged); rare,

£1. lOs J. Starkeyand T. Passinger, 1670-69-70
' Having a good knowledge of chemistry, Croll brought into use many of the medicaments of Paracelsus, together Avith

other new preparations ; among the latter, he was the first to recommend the use of sulphate of potash (K.) SO4) and of

volatile salt of amber (succinic acid).'—Pro/. E. v. Meyer.
' He knevv chloride of silver well, and first gave it the name of luna cornea, or horn silver; fulminating gold was known

to him, and called by him aurum, volatile.'—Dr. Thonias Thomson.

15631 EIFFEL (Alexandre Gustave ; builder of the Tower) Nouvelles Recherches sur la

RESISTANCE de I'AiR et I'Aviation faites au Laboratoire d'Auteuil ; with frontispiece of the

author's Aerodynamic Laboratory, and 267 illustrations, a.nd Atlas, containing 61 pp. of numerical
tables and 39 plates, 2 vols. roy. 4to. cl., loith author's inscr., £1. 10s (p. F. 50 nett) 1914

Containing in an extended form the author's important researches first published in his La Resistance de I'Air et I'Avia-

tion, which • enseignes dans un grand nombre de cuurs sont a peu pres devenus classiques.'

Laughed at for many years as an engineering tour de force, the Eiffel Tower gained a double justification, first by its

great use in wireless telegraphy, and then as a conning tower against the air murder brigade of William the Poisoner.

15632 MOISSAN (Henri, de VInstitut), et autres : Traite de Chimie Minerale ; with numerous
woodcuts, 5 thick vols. roy. 8vo. hf. olive Levant morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g. (fine copy), £4. 10*

(p. F. 150 nett sewn) 1904-6
The most authoritative French work on the chemistry of metalloids and metals. The author's collaborators were

MM. Aloy, Andre, Brochet, Charpy, A. Colson, H. Gautier, Le Chatelier, Lemoine, Massol, Metzner, Sabatier, Verneuil,

Vigouroux, Vogt, and other eminent chemists.

THE NEW EDITION JUST PUBLISHED AT £1. 10* NETT :

15633 MORGAN (Augustus de ; f.r.a.s., Prof. Mathematics, Univ. Coll., London) A Budget of

Paradoxes, revised and edited with full Bibliographical Notes and Index by David Eugene
Smith, Teachers' College, Columbia University, 2 vols. 8vo. (pp. 1000), cl. Chicago, 1915

One of the most interesting and witty books ever written, and invaluable for its history and bibliography of some
scientific fallacies, e.g. ' circle-squaring *. It contains besides a large number of anecdotes, etc. on mathematical and
scientific subjects. ' He had a love of puns, and all ingenious puzzles and paradoxes, which makes his ' Budget of
Paradoxes' as amusing as it is learned.'

—

Sir Leslie Stephen.
' It is by far the most individual book of the age—individual, not merely in its own .singularity as a book, but as

presenting with a marked degree of clearness and exactness the personality of one who was never quite a man among
other men. ... To sum up, this is a book that should be read by those who care about circle squarers and all manner of

jokes, mathematical and other ; by those who care to make the acquaintance of Augustus de Morgan, which it is

well worth while to do ; but above all by those who care to be led into right thinking and warned from wrong.'

—

Prof.

W. K. Clifford.

The work is now rendered additionally valuable by the bibliographical notes and index by Prof. D. E. Smith. The
original edition has been out of print for many years, and is very scarce.

15634 [NUIJEZ, Latine] NONIUS (Pedro) Opera : Probleraata, Regul.ie et Instrumenta Artis

Navigandi, quibus varia Rerum Astronomicarum 4>aivo/L<£va circa Coelestiura Corporum Motus
explorare possumus : Annotationes in Aristotelis Problema Mechanicum de Motu Navigii. in

Georgii Purbachii Planetanim Theoricas Annotationes ; de Erratis Orontii Finoei [sic] ; de
Crepusculis Lib. I, cum Libello Allacen de Causis Crepusculorum ; with printer's device on the

title and last leaf, and very numerous diagrams, folio, mottled calf (fine copy) ; very rare, £5. 5s

Basileae, Seb. Henricpetri, 1592
' Quoique le geomfetre et astronome portugais Nonius n'ait pas ecrit de traite de gnoraonique, il merite ici une place

distinguee, par la remarque et I'explication d'un phenomena gnoraonique fort singulier [the loxodromic c^lrve] : c'est eelui

de la retrogradation de I'ombre sur un cadran sous certaines latitudes.'

—

Montucla.
The work also contains an exposure of the errors in Finieus's dialling, etc. The author is best known as the inventor

of the Nonius.
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GENERAL WORKS:
15635 CYON (Elice v. ;

quondam Univ. Petrograd) Das Ohrlabyrinth als ORGAN der mathk-
MATiscHENSiNNEfiir Kaum und Zeit ; with fine portrait, 5 plates, and 45 text-illustrations, 8vo.

handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (as good as new), \Qs 6d (p. M. 14

sewn) Berlin, 1908
An important contribution to the psychology of the exact sciences, some of the chapters being : experimentelle

Grundlagen, Entwicklnng und Aufbau der Lehre vom Raumsinn : Tiiuschungen in der Wahrnehmung der Richtungen :

physiologische Grundlagen der Geometric von Euklid : Zeitsinn und Zahlenbewusstsein, etc. etc.

15636 DUNCAN (Robert Kennedy, Washington and Jefferson Coll.) The New Knowledge: a
Popular Account of the New Physics and the New Chemistry in their Relation to the New
Theory of Matter [5th Edition], ivith 54 illustrations, large cr. 8vo. buckram^ 4* (p. 6s nett) 1909

15637 DYCK (Walther v.; Technische Hochschule, Milnchen) Katalog mathematischer und
MATnEMATiscH-PHYSiKALiscHER MoDELLE, Apparate und Instrumente, unter Mitwirkung
zahlreicher Fachgenossen herausj^egeben ini Auftrage des Vorstandes der Deutschen Mathe-
matiker-Vereinigung; mit Nachtrag* ; with numerous illustrations, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in I,

handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides (fine copy), lis (p. M. 18 sewn) Milnchen, 1892-3
One of the best descriptive catalogues of mathematical instruments ever published, being that of the loan-collection

arranged by the Deutsche Mathcmatiker-Vereinigung. The first 18S pp. contain introductory chapters by A. Amsler,
L. BoLTZMANN, A. V. Braunmi iiL, A. Bhii.l, G. Hauck, O. Henrici, and F. Klein.

15638 ENRIQUES (Federigo ; Univ. Bologna) Probleme der Wissenschaft (Wirklichkeit und
Logik. Grundbegriffe der Wissenschaft), iibersetzt von Kurt Grellikg, 2 vols, post 8vo. cl,

5s 6rf (p. M. 9) Leipzig, 1910

15639 GALLE (Andreas; Geodetic Inst., Potsdam) Mathematische Instrumente; with 86 illvs-

trations, 8vo. cl., or, buckram, 3* (p. M. 4.80) Leipzig^ 1912
Incliulin.u a bibliography of modern works on the subject.

15640 GOODCHILD (G. F.), and C. F. TWENEY : Technological and Scientific Dictionary,
with numerous illustrations, cr. 4to. (pp. 875), hf. morocco, cl. sides {Joints rubbed) ; o.p., los [1906]

' The object is to furnish the modern signitication of technical terms employed in the Arts and Sciences, and by
means of compendious articles to elucidate the principles and processes of pure and applied science.'—Prp/ace.

15641 HEATHER (J. F, 72. ^f.^., Woolwich) Mathematical Instruments, comprising Drawing,
Measuring, Optical, Surveying, and Astronomicallnstruments ; enlarged [latest] Edition, for the
most part wholly rewritten, ivith plates and numerous woodcuts, 3 vols. fcap. 8vo. in 1, buckram,
'2s 6d 1888-92

52



790 HENRY SOTHERAN & CO.. 140, STRAND, W.C., and 43, PICCADILLY. W.
General Works, continued:—

15643 HINTON (Charles Howard) The Fourth Dimension, with coloured frontispiece of the

Tessaract and numerous diagrams, post 8vo. cZ., '2s Qd 1904 or 1906

15644 Scientific Romances [Nos. I—VI], with illustrations^ post 8vo. cl. {scarce), 6s 1886
Treating of fourth dimensional problems.

15645 JEVONS (William Stanley, f.r.s.) The Principles of Science : a Treatise on Logic and
Scientific Method ; 3rd Edition, with frontispiece of the Logical Machine, thick post 8vo. cl., &s

{p.UsQd) . 1879
Professor Jevons's most important work, with illustrations derived from almost every branch of science, wherein ' he

developed his theory of logic and scientific method, and of its applications beyond and, so to speak, above the sphere of

physical science alone. It proved more stimulative to mathematicians than to metapjiysicians '.

—

D. N. B.
' W. S. Jevons in his Princix>les of Science founds induction upon the theory of inverse probability.'

—

Prof. Cojori.

15646 LECHALAS (Georges) Etude sur I'Espace et le Temps, post 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d 1896

15647 Deuxieme Edition, revue et augmentee, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., Zs M 1909

15648 NATOK.P (Paul ; Prof. Philosophy, Marburg) Die LOGISCHEN Grundlagen der exakteN
WissENSCHAFTEN, post 8vo. cL, 45 (p. M. 6.60) Leipzig, 1910

15649 PEARSON (Karl, f.r.s. ; Galto?i Prof. Eugenics, Univ. London) The Grammar of Science ;

2nd Edition, revised and enlarged, with 33 illustrations, thick 8vo. cl., 7s 6d 1900
The last complete edition, part II not having been reissued.

15650 Third [latest] Edition, enlarged, Part I (all published) : Physical, with diagrams,
8vo. cl., As (p. 6s nett) 1911

V. Todhunter, sub Physics, post.

15651 P0IIi:6 (Paul), Remy et Edmond PERRIER, et Alexandre JOANNIS: Nouveau
Dictionnaire des Sciences et de leurs Applications ; ivith 5402 illustrations, 2 thick vols,

roy. 8vo. (pp. 3362), handsomely bound in hf pigskin {backs slightly worn), £1. 5s (p. F. 45 nett
sewn) s. d.

15652 PRIVAT-DESCHANEL (Augustin), et Adolphe FOCILLON: Dictionnaire General
des Sciences theoriques et appliquees : Mathematiques, Physique et Chimie, Technologie-
Mecanique, Ethnologic, Histoire naturelle, Medecine-Agriculture ;

5^ [derniere] Edition, entiere-

ment refondue par Jules Gay et Louis Mangin ; with about 3500 illustrations, 2 thick \6\b.

roy. 8vo. (pp. 3488), handsomely bound in hf. pigskin [backs slightly worn), cl. sides, £1. 5* (p. F. 40
nett sewn)

'

[1903-5]

15653 ROBB (Alfred A.) A Theory of Time and Space, iclth 43 diagrams, roy. 8vo. cl., 7s (p. 10s 6d
nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1914

' The special object here aimed at has been to show that spacial relations may be analyzed in terms of the time
relations of before and o/ter.'—Preface.

15654 TECHNOLOGICAL DICTIONARY: English, German, and French, published by
Ernst Rohrig and Erich Schiller, with Preface by Karl Karmarsch ; 3rd completely
revised Edition (Vol. I 4th Edition), 3 thick vols. roy. 8vo. in one, hf. maroon morocco neat, cl.

sides, 12s (p. M. 3 1 sewn) 1878-87

15655 VILLI^ (Edmond, Univ. Lille) Compositions d'ANALYSE, Cinematique, Mecanique et

Astronomie, donnees depuis 1869 h la Sorbonne, suivies d'Exercices sur les Variables Imagin-
aires : Enonces et Solutions ; with numerous diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely boimd in

hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 15s (p. F. 25.50 nett sewn) 1885-98
Universities in North-Eastern France equally with those in Belgium will keep the savagery of the educated German

officer in the world's remembrance to all time.

15656 WARRAIN (F.) Les Modalites Universelles de la Quantite : I'EsPACE ; with illustra-

tions, 8vo. f)f. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g., 7s (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1907

15657 WRAPSON (James P.), and W. W. Haldane GEE: Mathematical and Physical
Tables, with illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. 6s 6d nett) 1898

15658 WRIGHT (Charles Romley Alder, f.r.s.) The Threshold of Science : a Variety [404]
of simple and amusing Experiments [in Chemistry and Physics] ; 2nd [latest] Edition,
enlarged, with 203 illustrations, large cr. 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. 6s) 1892

MATHEMATICS:
15659 ACTA MATHEMATICA : 1882-1912: Table Generale des Tomes 1-35, redigee par

Marcel Kiesz ; with 202 portraits of famous mathematicians, 4to. finely bound in crushed
crimson Levant morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g. (CHOICE COPY), with i?iscr.frotn Prof. Mittag-Leffler
to Baron de Renter, £1. 5s

'

Uppsala, 1913
Very Interesting for containing portraits and short biographies of mathematicians who contributed to the journal.

15660 ADLER (August; Vienna) Theorie der geometrischen Konstruktionen ; with 177
diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., or, buckram, 6s (p. M. 9) Leipzig, 1906

15661 AHRENS (W.) Mathematische Unterhaltungen und Spiele ; ivith folding plate and
numerous text-illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 7s (p. M. 10 sewn) Leipzig, 1901

15662 Another Copy, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, 8s
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15664 ADHEMAK (Vicomte Robert d' ; Univ. Lille) Exercices et Lecons d'ANALYSE: Quad-

ratures, Equations ditierentielles, Equations integrales de Fredholm et Volterra, Equations
aux Derivees partielles du second Degre, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 4s (p. F. 6 nett sewn) 1908

The world will never forget the dep)rtation to forced labour of the women and girls of Lille.

15665 Lecons sur les Principes de I'Analyse, avec Note de Serge Bernstein, de I'lTniversite
de Kharkow ; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols, large Bvo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides,
t. e. g., 13s 6d (p. F. 20 nett sewn) 1912-13

'Si j'eniploie le mot Principes, j'ai voulu dire questions principales, fondamentales et non point approfondisseraent
des premiers principes do la science mathematique'.—P/e/acc.

15666 ALDIS (William Steadman, Trinity Coll., Cantab.) Elementary Treatise on Solid
Geometry, 3rd Edition, revised, with diagrams, cr. Svo. c/., 2s 6rf Cambridge, 1880

15667 AMIGTJES (E.) Lecons d'ALGiiURE [Sup^rieure], thick 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl.-

sides [nice copy), o. p., 5s (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1890

15668 AMIOT (A.) Applications de la Geometrie Elementaire, 4^ Edition, augmentee ; unth
folding plate and diagrams, 8vo. hf. French morocco neat (o. p.), 2s Qd 1865

15669 Elements de Geometrie ; nouvelle Edition, entibrement refondue \ ar F. Vintejoux ;

with numerous diagrams, Svo. buckram, 3s 6rf 1897

15670 Another Copy; also: Solutions Raisonn^es des PROULiiMES, nouvelle Edition,
augnientde; with 25folding plates {neatly linen-m,ounted) , 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in
hf. pigskin, cl. sides {fine copy), 8s 'l897—s. d.

15671 LEgoNS NouvELLES de Geometrie [Elementaire, 2® Edition, enti^rement refondue;
with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. French morocco neat, 4s 1865-6

15072 Lecons Nouvelles de Gi^omktrie Descriptive, 3® ifedition, par A. Chevillard ;

with 28 double plates, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. morocco neat, 5s 1869

15673 Solutions Raisonn^es des Problemes 6nonc6s dans les Elements de G6om6trie,
avec Observations sur la R(^solution des Problemes de Geometrie par A. Amiot et A. Desvignes,
5® Edition, augmentee ; unth 25 plates, 8vo. hf. morocco neat, 3s 1873

15674 Nouvelle Edition, revue et augmentee ; with 25 plates {neatly linen-mounted), Svo.
hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 4s %d s. d.

15675 ANDOYEB (Henri, de la Sorbonne) Lecons Elementaires sur la Tli^ORlE des Formes et
ses Applications g^om^triques ; neatly autographed on 184 pp., large 4to. buckram, 5s Qd (p. F. 8
nett sewn) 1898

15676 Lecons sur la Th^orie des Formes et la G6om6trie Analytique Sup^rieure,
Tome I [sent paru] , roy. Svo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {nice copy),
10s (p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1900

15677 —;— Nouvelles Tables Trigonom^triques Fondamentales, contenant les Logarithmes
des Lignes trigonom6triques de Centieme en Centi^me du Quadrant avec 17 Decimales, de 9 en 9
Minutes avec 15 Decimales, et de 10 en 10 Secondes avec 14 Ddcimales, 4to. handsomely bound in

M' pigskin, cl. sides {nice copy), £1. Is (p. F. 30 nett sewn) 1911
Togetlier with BauschinRer's (q. v. poM) the most important logarithmic work published within recent years. Its

publication was made possible by a subsidy from the Foudation Commercy in the University of Paris.

15678 ANDRij (Desire) Des Notations Math^matiques : Enumeration, Choix et Usage ; with
diagrams, roy. Svo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g , lis (p. F. 16
nett sewn) 1909

15679 ANDRE (Philippe) Nouveau Cours Complet d'ALGEBRE Elementaire, 18^ Edition;
avec les Exercices, 9*^ Edition ; with numerous diagrams—2 vols. Svo. in 1, hf. black morocco
neat, cl. sides, 6s 6rf (p. F. 10 nett sewn) s. d.

15680 Traits de Geometrie Elementaire, 5® Edition ; with 10^ diagrams: Exercices de
Geometrie, 13*^ l^dition ; with 527 diagrams—2 vols. Svo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides

{as good as new), 6s (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1906—s. d.

15681 ANDREWS (W. S.) Magic Squares and Cubes, with Chapters by Paul Carus, F. S.

Frierson, C. a. Browne, Jr., and Introduction by Paul Carus, ivith 337 diagrams and
woodcut, roy. Svo. cl., 5s (p. 7s 6rf nett) Chicago, 1903

15682 ANGEL (Henry) Practical Plane Geometry and Projection, with numerous illustra-

tions, post 8vo., with Atlas, containing SO plates, 4to.—2 vols, cl., 6s (p. 12s) n. d.

15683 ANTOMARI (Xavier) Cours de Geometrie Descriptive ;
2« Edition, conforme au

nouveau Programme d'Admission a I'f^cole Polytechnique : Traite de Geometrie De-
scriptive ; with numerous diagrams—2 vols, roy. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf.

black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), 8s (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1904

15684 AOXJST (Abbe Barthelemy, Univ. Marseille) Analyse Infinit^simale des Courbes;
with 120 diagrams, 3 vols. Svo. in 2, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g., \2s Qd (p. F. 26.50
nett sewn) ' 1869-76

CoNTENU :—Courbes trac^es sur une Surface quelconque, '09 : Planes, contenant la Resolution d'un grand Nombre
de Problferaes choisis, '73 : dans I'Espace, 76.

52 *
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—
15686 APOLLONITJS Pergeeus : Treatise on Conic Sections, edited in Modern Notation, with

Introductions, including an Essay on the earlier History of the Subject, by Sir Thomas Little
Heath, f.r.s., withfrontispiece, 8vo. (pp. 424), cl. (scarce), 15* Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1896

15687 APPELL (Paul i3mile, de VInstitvt) Elements d'ANALYSE Mathematique a TUsage des

Ingenieurs et des Physiciens ;
2^ Edition ; with 229 diagrams, large 8vo. handsomely bound in hf.

pigskin, cl. sides, \2s (p. F. 24 nett sewn) 1905

15688 , et ]fcdouard GOURSAT, de la Sorbonne : Theorie des FONCTIONS Algebriques
et de leurs Integrales : Etude des Fonctions analytiques sur une Surface de RiEMANN
[avec Preface de Ch. Hermite] ; with 91 diagrams, roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin,

uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 10s 6rf (p. F. 16 nett sewn) 1895

15689 ARNOUX (Gabriel, ancien Officier de Marine) Arithmetique Graphique : Introduction

h. 1 Etude des Fonctions Arithmetiques ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, 5s (p. F. 7.50

nett sewn) 1906

15690 Another Copy, also : Les Espaces Arithmetiques Hypermagiques ; with coloured

folding plate and diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides,

uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), 9s (p. F. 13.50 nett sewn) 1894-1906

15691 ASKWITH (Edward Harrison, Trinity Coll., Cantab.; Vicar of Kirkhy Lonsdale) The
Analytical Geometry of the Conic Sections, ivith 76 diagrams, Svo. buckram, 5s (p. 7* 6c?

nett) 1908

15692 Course of Pure Geometry, with diagrams, post Svo. buckram, 2s Qd (p. 5s)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1903

15693 ATKINSON (Capt. E. H. de V., r.e.) Text-Book of Practical Solid Geometry, etc.;

2nd Edition, revised by Major B. R. Ward, r.e., ivith 21 folding plates, Svo. buckram, 4s

(p. 7s Qd) 1901

15694 AUBERT (P.), et G. PAPELIER: Exercices d'ALGEBRE, d'ANALYSE et de Trigono-
metrie ; with diagrams, 2 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 8s (p. F. 12

nett sewn)
"

1908-10

15695 Another Copy, 2 vols, in 1, hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new),

SsQd

15696 AXJTENHEIMER (Fr., Winterthur) Elementarbuch der Differential- und In-

tegralrechnung, mit zahlreichen Anwendungen ; 5. verbesserte Auflage, bearbeitet von
Alfred Donadt ; with 156 diagrams, Svo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 6s

(p. M. 9 sewn) Leipzig, 1901

15697 Sechste [neueste] Auflage, bearbeitet von Alfred Donadt ; with 161 diagrams,
Svo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, Is (p. M. 9 sewn) ibidem, 1910

15698 Another Copy, half black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new). Is %d

15699 BABBAGE (Charles, f.r.s.) Examination of some Questions connected with Games of

Chance, 4to. (pp. 23), sewn {name cut off title), 3s Qd Edin., 1820
Written about the time when Mr. Babbage was first setting to work on the Difference Engine.

15700 BACHELIER (Louis) Calcul des Probabilites, Tome ler [seul paru], 4to. half black
morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 16s 6c? (p. F. 25 nett sewn) 1912

' Get onvrage n'a pas seulement pour but d'exposer, avec quelques developpeinents, I'ensemble des connaissances
acquises dans le passe sur le calcul des p^obabilite^^, il a aussi pour objet de faire connaitre de nouvelles methodes et de
nouveaux resultats qui representent, a certains points de vue, une trausforiuation complete de ce calcul.'

—

Preface.

15701 BACHMANN (Paul ; Univ. Breslau) Grundlehren der NEUEREN Zahlentheorie ; with
10 diagrams, large cr. Svo. cl., 4s 6c? (p. M. 6.50) Leipzig, 1907

15702 Die Lehre von der Kreistheilung und ihre Beziehungen zur Zahlentheorie:
akademische Vorlesungen ; original impression, with folding plate and diagrams, Svo.
buckram {scarce). Is Qd ibidem, 1872

15703 Niedere Zahlentheorie, 2 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf black morocco,
cl. sides {fine copy), £1. 2s Qd (p. M. 30 sewn) ib., 1902-10

15704 Zahlentheorie : Versuch einer Gesammtdarstellung dieser Wissenschaft in ihren
Haupttheilen, I. —IV. Teil ; original impressions throughout, with folding plate {linen-

mounted), 4 vols. Svo. in 2, hf maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy), £1. 12s 6rf (p. M. 43.40'

sewn)
'

ib., 1S72-9S
One of the standard works on the theory of numbers.
Contents :— I. Elemente der Zahlentheorie: II. Analytische Zahlentheorie: III. Lehre von der Kreisteilung : IV.

Arithmetik quadratischer Formen, I. Abteilung. Vol. I and III, which can now be obtained at the publisher's only in an
inferior anastatic reprint, are in the above copy in the original impression.

15705 BALL (Walter William Rouse, Fellow of Trinity) Mathematical Recreations and Pro-
blems of Past and Present Times, with diagrams, post Svo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 7s nett) 1892

157C6 Fourth Edition, vnth illustrations, cr. Svo. buckram, 4s 6d (p. 7s Qd nett) 1905

15707 Fifth [latest] Edition [enlarged], with illustrations, large post Svo. buckram, 6s

(p. Ss6rfnett) 1911
With interesting chapters on Magic Squares, Astrology, Hyper-Space, and the Constitution of Matter.
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15709 BACHET de M^ZIRLAC (Claude Gaspard, s.j.) Problemes Plaisants et Delectables,
qui se font par les Nombres ; S^ Edition, revue, simplitiee, et augment^e par A. Labosne, large
cr. 8vo. bnckramy t. e. g., 3s ^d 18/4

' Containing an interesting collection of arithmetical tricks and questions.'

—

W. W. R. BaU.

15710 BALTZEK (Richard; Univ. Giessen) Analytische Geometrie; with 65 looodcuts^ 8vo.
handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, 6« 6rf (p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1882

15711 Die Elemente der Mathematik ; 6. verbesserte Auflage; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo.
in 1, hf. cl. {used copy), 5s (p. M. li.50) ibidem, 1879-83

1)712 Theorie und Anwendunq der Determinanten, 4. verbesserte Auflage: DRONKE
(Adolf) Einlkitung in die iiohere Algebra ; with diagrams—2 vols. Svo. in 1, buckram, 5s

ib., \S15—Halle, 1872
15713 Funfte [letzte] vermehrte Auflage, 8vo. buckram, or, h/. German morocco

{o.p.),6s «6., 1881
Containing tJie author's method of simplying Gauss's deduction of the formula of curvature by the use of determinants.

15714 BARDEY (Ernst) Algebraische Gleichungen, nebst den Resultaten und den Methoden
zu ilirer Auflosung ; 4. Auflage, Svo. red buckram, Ss Qd Leipzig, 1893

15715 Funfte Auflage, bearbeitet von Friedrich Pietzker, 8vo. luckram, 5s (p. M. 8)

ibidem, 1902
15716 BARNARD (S.), and J. M. CHILD: A New Algebra, with Key, with diagrams, 4 vols,

cr. 8vo. in 2, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides (fine copy), 14* (p. £1. Is 6d in cl.) 1909-10

15717 BASSET (Alfred Barnard, f.r.s.) Elementary Treatise on Cubic and Quartic Curves,
irith diagrams, Svo. buckram, (is (p. 10* Qd) Cambridge, 1901

15718 Treatise on the Geometry of Surfaces, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 6* (p. 10* 6rf)

ibidem, 1910
15719 BAUER (Qustav; Univ. Munich) Vorlesungen iiber Algebra, herausgegeben vom

Mathematischen Verein MiJNCHEN [rait Vorrede von Karl Doehlemann]; 2. [neueste]
Auflage ; with portrait and 11 diagrams, large Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. (nice

copy), %s ad (p. M. 11 sewn) Leipzig, 1910
' The author's portrait bears an odd likeness to a composite photograph of Mr. Gladstone and Thomas Hardy.

15720 BAUSCHINGER (Julius ; Univ. Strasbourg), und Jean PETERS, K. Astrotiomisches
llecheninstitut, Berlin : Logarithmisch-trigonometrische Tafeln niit acht Dezimal-
STELLEN, enthaltend die Logarithmen aller Zahlen von 1 bis 20C000 und die Logarithmen der
trigonometrischenFunktiorien fiir jede Sexagesimalsekunde des Qnadranten, neu berechnet und
herausgegeben ; with frontispiece of calculating machine, 2 vols, inipl. Svo. in 1 (pp. 1339), hand-
somely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides (fine copy), £2. 2* (p. M. 52 sewn) Leipzig, 1910-11

Together with Andoyer's work (q. v. ante) this is tlie most important logarithmic work published within recent years.
Its publication was made possible by a subsidy from the Berlin and Vienna Academies.

15721 BEAU (Otto) Analytische Untersuchungen imGebiete derTRiGONOMETRiscHEN Reihen
und der FoURlER'schen Integrals, 2. vermehrte Auflage, 4to. buckram, 3s (p. M. 5.50 sewn)

Halle, 1885
157'22 BELL (Robert J. T., Univ. Glasgow) Elementary Treatise on Coordinate Geometry

of Three Dimensions, with 55 diagrams, Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides (as good as new).
Is (p. 105 nett in cl.) 1910

15723 BELLAVITIS (Giusto; Univ. Padua) Exposition de la M6TH0DE des Equipollences,
traduite par C. A. Laisant ; with diagrams, large post Svo. buckram (o. p.), 6s 1874

15724 BERKELEY (Hastings) Mysticism in Modern Mathematics, Svo. cl., uncut, 5s (p. Ss
nett) Univ. Press, Oxford, 1910

Especially directed against non-Euclidean geometry.

15725 BERNHARD (Max) Darstellende Geometrie, mit Einschluss der Schattenkonstruk-
tionen und der Perspektive, 2. stark vermehrte Auflage; with 311 diagrams, Svo. handsomely
boimd in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, 3s Qd (p. M. 5.20 sewn) Stuttgart, 1905

15726 Dritte [neueste] vermehrte Auflage; with 321 illustrations, Svo. buckram, AsQd
(p. M. 5.20 sewn) ibidem, 1909

15727 BERNOULLI (Jacques) Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung (Ars Conjectandi), tibersetzt
und herausgegeben von K. Haussner, 2 vols, post Svo. boards (partly o. p.), Qs Leipzig, 1899

• A development of the calculus of probabilities, and containing the investigation now called Bernovlli's theorem and the

so-called mimbers of Bernoulli, which are in fact (though not so oonsidered by him) the coefticients ofj^' in the expansion

of (e» - 1
)-» '.—Prof. Cajori. °

'

15728 BERTBAND (Louis ; Univ. Geneva) Geometrie de Position, Ire Partie (seule parue) ; with
diagrams, Svo. cl. (o. p.), 3s 6d (p. F. 6 nett sewn) 1873

15729 BESANT (William Henry, f.r.s. ; brother of Sir Walter) CoNic Sections treated
Geometrically, 8th Edition, revised, t^rfA diagrams, with the Solutions, 2 vols. fcap. Svo. cl.,

4s (p. Hs 6d) Cambridge, 1890

15730 [Ninth and latest Edition, enlarged], with the Solutions, 2 vols. cr. Svo. in 1,

handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 7s (p. 9* 6d nett in cl.) 1900-1
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15732 BERTRAND (Joseph Louis Fran9ois, deVInstitut; f.r.s.) Calcul des Probabilites,
roy. 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. q. {fine copy), 8* Qd (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1889

a standard work. It includes a preface of 50 pp. on the laws of chance.

15733 Traite de Calcul Differential et de Calcul Integral; with diagrams, 2 vols. 4to.

hf. calf gilt (scarce), £4. 17* Qd 1864-70

15734 Another Copy, 2 vols. hf. French red morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g., £5.
The first volume, which contains a very interesting introduction on the history of the differential calculus (pp. 44), is

out of print and very scarce
a number of 11. of writing paper are bound up with v. II of the 2nd copy, the first 8 pp. containing a MS. ' Recueil

d'Integrales : Formules fondamentales, ou usuolles, et auxiliaires '.

15735 , et Henri GARGET : Traite d'ALGEBRE, 8^ Edition, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. French morocco
7ieat, 4s 1873-4

15736 Dix-HUITIE\IE Edition, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco,
cl. sides {fine copij). Is Qd 1904-00

15737 He Partie, a I'Usage des Classes de Mathematiques speciales ; nouvelle Edition, 8vo.

buckram, 35 * 1900

15738 BIANCHI (Luigi; Univ. Pisa) Vorlesungen liber Differentialgeometrie ; autorisierte

deutsche tJbersetzung von Max Lukat, large ^vo. handsomely bound in hf. crushed purple Levant
morocco, cl. sides {fine copy), 14* (p. M. 22.60 sewn) Leipzig, 1899

15739 Zweite [neueste] vermehrte Auflage ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. handsomely bound
in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., I8s (p. M. 22.60 sewn) ibidem, 1910

15740 BIERENS de HAAN(D.; Univ. Leyden) Nouvelles Tables d'iNTEGRALES Definies,
thick 4to. (pp. 734), hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy) ; o. p., \Qs (p. £1. 5* nett)

Leide, 1867

15741 BIERMANN (Otto, Deutsche Technische Hochschule, Brilnn) Elemente der hoheren
Mathematik : Vorlesungen zur Vorbereitung des Studiunis der Differentialrechnung, Algebra
nnd Functionenlheorie, large 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. Hack morocco, cl. sides, 7s6o?(p. M. 10

sewn) Leipzig, 1895

1574-2; Theorie der ANALYTISCHEN FuNCTiONEN, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice

copy); SCARCE, 155 ibidem, 1887

15743 Vorlesungen iiber mathematische Naherungsmethoden ; with 35 diagrams, large

8vo. buckram, 6s (p. M. 8 sewn) Braunschweig, 1905

15744 BINDER (Wilhelm) Theorie der unicursalen Plancurven IV.—IIL Ordnung in

synthetiseher Behandlung ; with 65 diagrams, including 2folding plates {linen-mounted), roy. 8vo.

handsoinely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {nice copy), 9s (p. M. 12 sewn) Leipzig, 1896

15745 BLIND (August) Lehrbuch der Gleichungen des 2ten Grades (Quadratische Gleichungen)
niit einer, zwei und mehreren Unbekannten, mit Aufgaben und Kesultaten ; with diagrams—
2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, Ss 6d (p. M. 14 sewn)

Bremerhaven [1890-5]

15746 BLTJTEL (E.) Lecons de Mathematiques Speciales ; ivith numerous diagrams, 2 thick
vols. 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), 12s 1914

15747 BLYTHE (W. H., Jesus Coll., Cantab.) On Models of Cubic Surfaces, with illustrations

^

cr. 8vo. cl. {o. p.). As Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1905

15748 BOBEK (K. J.) Lehrbuch der Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung, mit Aufgaben und
Ergebni.ssen ; with diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, 3s 6d (p. M. 6 sewn) Bremerhaven [1890]

15749 Another Copy ; also : Lehrbuch der Ausgleichsrechnung nach der Methode der
kleinsten Quadrate, mit Aufgaben und Ergebnissen ; with diagrams—2 vols, large 8vo. in 1,

handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, 6s 6d (p. M. 11 sewn) ibidem [1890]

15750 BOCHER (Maxima, Prof. Mathematics, Harvard Univ.) Introduction to Higher Algebra,
prepared for Publication with the Cooperation of E. P. R. DuVAL, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. Ss nett)

New York, 1907
15751 Reprint, hf black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 6s (p. 8s nett in cl.) ibidem, 1912

15752 BOEHM (Karl, Univ. Heidelberg) Elliptische Funktionen; with 39 diagrams, 2 vols, large

cr. 8vo. cl., 9s (p. M. 13.60) Leipzig, 1908-10

15753 BOGER (Rudolf) Ebene Geometrie der Lage ; with 142 diagrams, large cr. 8vo. cl., or,

buckram, Ss (p. M. 5) Leipzig, 1900

15754 BOIS-REYMOND (Paul du ; Prof. Mathematics, Berlin) Die allgemeine Functionen-
theorie, I. [einziger] Theil : Metaphysik und Theorie der mathematischen Grundbe-
GRIFFE : Grosse, Grenze, Argument und Function, 8vo. red buckram, 5s (p. M. 8 sewn)

Tubingen, 1882
15755 BOLYAI (Janes) The Science Absolute of Space independent of the Truth or Falsity of

Euclid's Axiom XI (which can never be decided a priori), translated from the Latin by George
Bruce Halsted, Univ. Texas; 4th Edition, with diagrams, large post 8vo. cl. {scarce), 8s 6d

The Neomon, Austin, Texas, 1896
The only Enfilisli translation of this classic—and the author's only—contribution to science, which made him, together

with Gauss and Lobachevsky {q. v.), the founder of non-Euclidean geometry.
V. Engel, and Frischauf, post.
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15757 BOLZA (Oskar, Univ. Chicago) Vorlesungen iiber Variationsrechnung, umgearbeitete

und stark vermehrte deutsche Ausgabe der 'Lectures on the Calculus of Variations'; with 117

diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 724), cl., 13* (p. M. 20) Leipzig, 1909

15758 BOLZANO (Bernard) Paradoxien des Unendlichen, herausgegeben aus seineni schrifb-

lichen Nachlasse von Fr. Pkihonsky ; with diagrams, large post 8vo. cl., *ls Qd (p. M. 4 sewn)
Berlin, 1889

15759 BONNEL (Joseph Florentin) Les Atomes et Hypotheses dans la G6ometrie ; 3^ [der-

niere] Edition, augment^e ; with 27 diagrams, 8vo. hunkram, t. e. g., 3s (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1S99

15760 EssAi des Definitions Geometriques, 2 vols, large 8vo. in \, buckram {scarce), 5s 1870-4

15761 BOOLE (George, f.r.s.) The Mathematical Analysis of Logic : an Essay towards a
Calculus of Deductive Reasoning, Svo. buckram, t. e. g. (very scarce), 18s

Cambridge, Macmillan, Barclay ^ and Macmillan, 1847

Very interestiDR as containing the leading principles afterwards elaborated in the Laws of Thought, and of importance
for having created symbolic and mathematical logic. It is also a witness to the appreciation of power in a young writer

alr'^ady cliaracterislic in his early publishing days of Daniel Macmillan.

15762 On the Theory of Probabilities, 4to. (pp. 28), sewn {scarce), 5s 1862

15763 Treatise on the Calculus of Finite Differences, 2nd [final] Edition, edited [and
greatly enlarged] by John Fletcher Moulton [Lord Moulton], post Svo. ci.,«wcM^ (scarce),
£1. Is 1872

One of the very few treatises on its subject in existence. A so-called * third edition ' is a verbatim reprint of that of
1872.

' Of very high merit, and including much original research,'—/). N. B.

15764 Treatise on Differential Equations; 4th [last] Edition [edited by Isaac
TODHUNTER, F.R.S. ], with plate, post 8vo. buckram (scarce), 15* 1877

'A standard text-book on Differential Kqiiations, including original matter on integrating factors, singular solutions,

and especially on symbolical actions."

—

Prof. Cajori.
• To a certain extent thc-se [the above two] works embody the more important discoveries of their author. In the 16th

and 17th chapters of the Differential Equutiovs we find, for instance, a lucid account of the general symbolic methoci, the
bold and skilful employment of which led to Boole's chief discoveries, and of a general method in analysis, originally

described in his famous iremoir printed in the Philosophical Tram^actions for lSt4. Boole was one of the most eminent of

those who perceived that the symbols of operation could be separated from those of quantity and treated as distinct

objects of calculation."

—

Profeasnr Stanley Jevons.

15765 BOBEL (ilmile, de la Sorbonne) ELEMENTS de la Th^orie des Probabilites, large Svo.

buckram, t. e. g., 3s 6d (p. F. 6 nett sewn) 1909

15766 Deuxieme [derniebe] Edition, large Svo. buckram, t. e. g., 4s 1910

15767 Introduction Geometrique k quelques Theories Physiques, Svo. buckram, t. e. g.,

3s Qd (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1914

15708 Lecons sur la Theorie des Fonctions (voir en has) ; ivith diagrams, 6 vols. roy. Svo.

in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigi>kin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e.g. {fine copies), 15* (p. F. 23 nett

sewn) 1898-1905

CoNTEN-c .-—Theorie des Fonctions, 'OS : Fonctions entieres, IflOO: Series divergentes, '01: Series a Termes positifs,

redigees par R. d'AoH^MAR, '02 : Fonctions nieromorphes, redigees par L. Zoretti, "03 : Fonctions des Variables r^elles,

et les Developpements en Serie.s de Polynomes, redigees par M. Frechet, '05.

15769 BOSET (A.) Trait6 de Geometrie Analytique, precede des El<jments de la Tiigonometrie
rectiligne et sph^rique ; with 322 diagrams^ Svo, hf. morocco^ 5s (p. F. 12 nett sewn)

Bruxelles, 1881

15770 Another Copy, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 65 ibidem, 1878

15771 BOUASSE (Henri, Univ. Toulouse) CouRS de Mathematiques Centrales, spdcialement
ecrit pour les Physiciens et les Ikgenieurs; with 323 illustrations, roy. Svo. (pp. 646), hf. black
morocio neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {nice copy), 14* (p. F. 20 nett sewn) [1911]

15772 , et E. TXJBB.IEBE : Exercices et Complements de Mathematiques Generales,
faisant Suite au Cours de Mathematiques Gendrales, comprenant, outre I'Etude des Courbes et

Transformations usuelles, les Elements de la Geometrie du Compas, les Syst^mes articules, du
Calcul des Series, du Calcul des Dilierences linies, du Calcul des Probabilites, duCalcul Vectoriel;

with 375 illustrations, large Svo. hf. bla^k morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 12* (p. F. 18

nett sewn) [1912]

15773 BOUCHARLAT (Jean Louis) Elements de Calcul Diff^rentiel et Integral; 9^ [dernibre]

Edition, revue et annotee par H. LAURENT; icith 5folding plates {neatly linen-mounted), ^\o.

handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 5s 6d (p. F. 8 nett sewn) 1891

15774 BOURLET (Carlo) Le(;ons de Trigonom6trie Rectiligne, 2^ Edition, augment^e ; with 64
diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, 45 (p. F. 6 nett sewn) 1905

15775 BOUSSINESCl (Joseph, de VInstitut) Cours d'ANALYSE Infinitesimals, .\ I'Usage des
Personnes qui etudient cette Science en Vue de ses Applications mecaniques et physiques; with
diagrams, 2 thick vols, large Svo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, £1. 7*6^ (p. F. 40.50

nett sewn)
'

1887-90

15776 BOWDEN (Joseph, Adelphi Coll., Brooklyn) Elements of the Theory of Integers, cr. 8vo.

buckram (0. p.), 5s New York, 1903
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15778 BOWLEY (Arthur Lyon ; Prof. Statistics, Univ. London) Elements of Statistics, 3rd

[latest] Edition ; with folding tables {linen-mounted), and diagrams, large jDOst 8vo. hf. black

morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 8s (p. 105 6d nett in el.) 1907

15779 BOWSER (Edward Albert, Rutgers Coll.) Elementary Treatise on Analytic Geometry,
embracing Plane Geometry, and an Introduction to Geometry of Three Dimensions ; 22nd
Edition, ivith numerous diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., 45 (p. $1.75) New York, 1905

15780 Elementary Treatise on the Differential and Integral Calculus, with
numerous Examples ; 21st Edition, enlarged by 640 additional Examples, with diagrams, cr. Svo.

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), 6s ibidem, 1905

15781 BOYMAN (Johann Robert) Lehrbuch der Mathematik, 1. Teil : Geometrie der Ebene,
23. Auflage von Dr. Vering ; mit Losung der Aufgaben von Heinrich Fuchtjohann ; with
numerous diagrams, 3 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. bides {fine copy),

Qs (p. M. 9.80 sewn) Bonn, 1901—Diisseldorf, 1906

15782 BRAHY (Edouard, de VAthenee Royal de Bruges) Exercices Methodiques de Calcul
Differentiel, Svo. red buckram, Ss Bruxelles, 1867

15783 Nouvelle Edition, entierement revue: Exercices Methodiques de Calcul In-
tegral—2 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 6s &d (p. F. 10 nett sewn)

\S98—Bruxelles, 1S95
15784 Nouvelle [troisieme et derniiiire] Edition, 2 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in

hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), Ss 1905-3

15785 BREITHOF (N., Univ. IjOVYAm) CouRS de Geometrie Descriptive : Surfaces, Courbes;
neatly autographed, with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 4to. hf. cl. {scarce), 15s LOUVAIN, 1875

15786 BRIOSCHI (Francesco, Univ. Pavia) Theorie der Determinanten und ihrer Anwen-
dungen, iibersetzt von Prof. Schellbach, 4to. hf. bound, 'Ss Qd Berlin, 1856

The first scientific and complete exposition of the tlieory of determinants.

15787 BRIOT (Charles Auguste Albert, de la Sorbonne) Elements de Geometrie: Theorie,
7° Edition ; with 479 diagrams, Svo. red buckram {o. p.), 3s 1875

15788 LEgONS d'ALGEBRE, 13^ et 16^ Editions, 2 vols. Svo. hf calf neat {partly o.p.), 7s 6d 1891-2

15783 Derniere Edition (I 14^ Ed. et II 17® Ed.), revue par E. Goursat et E. Lacour,
2 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 12s Qd 1896-7

15790 Theorie des Fonctions Abeliennes ; with 13 diagrams, 4to. hf olive morocco neaty

cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), 9s (p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1879

15791 , et Jean Claude BOUdUET : Complement de Geometrie Analytique ; ivith 120
diagrams, Svo. hf. French olive morocco neat {scarce), 4s 1864

15792 ^— Lecons de Geometrie Analytique ; 14® :^dition, revue et annotee par Paul
Appell ; with numerous diagrams, Svo. hf. maroon morocco, cl. sides, 4s 6d 1890

15793 Dix-SEPTiiiME Edition, revue et annotee par Paul Appell, de I'lnstitut; with
numerous diagrams, Svo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 6s (p. F. 8.75 nett &ewn) s. d.

15794 Lecons de Trigonometrie, 6® Edition ; with diagrams, Svo hf. maroon morocco
neat, 2s 6d

'

1873
15795 Dixieme Edition ; with diagrams, Svo. buckram, 2s 6d 1887

15796 Another Copy, hf red morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), Ss Gd
15797 — DouziEME Edition ; with diagrams, Svo. buckram, 3s s. d.

15798 Treizieme Edition ; with diagrams : SERRET (J. A.) Traite de Trigonometrie,
9® [derniere] Edition; with diagrams—2 vols. Svo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as
new), 5s

^
s. d.—1908

15799 Theorie des Fonctions Elliptiques, 2® [derniere] Edition ; with diagrams,
4to. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. (FINE COPY) ; SCARCE, £1. 5s 1875

The standard work on the subject, ' extending and connecting the investigations by A. Cauchy and J. Lioiiville.'

15800 , et Edouard Jean Baptiste GOURSAT, de la Sorbonne : Lecons d'ALGEBRE, IP
Partie, a I'Usaj^e de la Classe des Mathematiques speciales, 18^ Edition ; with diagrams, 8vo.

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, 6s (p. F. 8.50 nett) s. d.

15801 , et Charles VAC€ITJANT : Elements de Geometrie: Applications, 6« Edition ;

with i:folding plates and text-illustrations, Svo. red buckram, 3s 1884

15802 Elements de Geometrie Descriptive, 5^ Edition ; with 7 plates {neatly
linen-mounted), Svo. buckram, 3s 1881

15803 SixiEME Edition ; with 7 plates, Svo. red buckram, 3s 1887

15804 BRISSE (Charles) Kecueil de Problemes de , Geometrie Analytique : Solutions des ,

Problenies donnas au Concours d'Adniission a I'Ecole Centrale depuis 1862 ;
2® [derniere]

Edition ; with diagrams, Svo. cl., or, buckram, 3s (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1892

15805 BROMWICH (Thomas John I'Anson, f.r.s., St. John's Coll., Cantab.) Introduction to
the Theory of Infinite Series, with diagrams, Svo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco,
cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 12s (p. 15s nett in cl.)

'

1908
15806 Another Copy, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), lis M
15807 Quadratic Forms and their Classification by Means of Invariant Factors, with

diagrams, Svo. sewn, 2s 6rf (p. 3s Qd nett)
'

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1906
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15809 BRUCKNER (Max) Die Elemente der vierdimensionalen Geometrie, mit besonderer

Beriicksichtigung der Polytope ; interleaved, 8vo. cL, 3^ Zmckau, 1894

15810 Vielecke und Vielflache : Theorie und Gescliichte ; with \2 folding plates and \\Z
text-illustrations y 4to. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g., \2s 6rf (p. M. 16 in

boards) Leipzig, 1900

15811 BURALI-FORTI (Cesare, Academic militaire, Turin) Introduction i\ la (Jeom^trie
DiFFERENTiELLEsuivantla Methode de H. Grassmann ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 3s 1897

15812 , et Roberto MARCOLONOO, Univ. Naples: Analyse Vectorielle Generale (I.

Transformations lineaires. II. Applications k la Mecanique et a la Physique), traduit par
P. Baridon, 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new). Is 6rf

(p. F. 11 nett sewn) Pavie, 1912-1.>

15813 Elements de Calcul Vectoriel,
,
avec des nombreusea Applications j\ la

Geometrie, Mecanique et Physique mathematique ; Edition francaise, angmentee d'nn Supple-
ment par S. LATTiiS : with diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., os (p. F. 8 nett sewn)

1910
15814 Another Copy, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 6*

15815 BURCKHARDT (W.). und 0. L. BLANK: Mathematische Unterrichtsbriefe zum
Selhststudiu.m : with numerous diagrams, complete in 2 vols. sq. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf.

pigskin, cl. sides, t. e. g.,£l. Is Qd (p. M. 60 sewn) Gera [c. 1900]

15816 BURG (Adam) AusfChrliches Lehrbuch der houern Mathematik, mit besonderer

Riieksichtauf die Zwecke des practischen Lebena ; with 12 plates, 3 vols. Svo. A/", cl., 4s
Wien, 1832-3

15817 BTJRKaARDT (Heinrich, Univ. Zurich) EiNFUHRUNG in die Theorie der analytjschen
Funktionen einer komplexkn Veranderlichen, 2. teilweise umgearbeitete Autlage ; with

diagrams, 8vo. buckram, Zs 6rf (p. M. 6.20 sewn) Leipzig, 1903

15818 Funktionstheoretische Vorlesungen ; with numerous illustrations, 3 vols. 8vo.

in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 12i' 6g? (p. M. 21.40 sewn)
ibidem. 1899-1903

Inhalt :—I. 1; Algebraische Analysis, '03 : I. 2. Einfiihrung in die Theorie der analytischen Funktionen einer

koniplexen Veranderlichen, 2. umgearbeitete AuHage, '03 : II. EUijjtische Funktionen, 181)0.

15819 Vorlesungen iiber die Elemente der Differential- und Integralrechnung und
ihre Anwendung zur Beschreibung von Maturerscheinungen ; with 38 illustrations, roy. Svo. cl.,

45 (p. M. 6) ib., 1907

15820 BURN (J.), and E. H. BROWN, Prudential Assurance Co. : Elements of Finite
Differences, also Solutions to Questions set for Part I of the Examinations of the Institute of

Actuaries, 8vo. buckram, 5s (p. 7s Gd nett) 1902

15821 BURNSIDE (William, Pembroke Coll., Cantab.; F.R.S., Prof. Mathematics, Royal Naval
Coll., Greenwich) Theory of Groups of Finite Order, with plate and illustrations, Svo.

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g.. Is 6d (p. 15s in cl.) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1897

15822 BURNSIDE (William Snow), and Arthur William PANTON, Fellows T.C.tf. : The
Theory of Equations: with Introduction to the Theory of Binary Algebraic Forms; 3rd

Edition [enlarged], thick Svo. cl., bs (p. 15s) Dublin, 1892

15823 Fifth [latest] Edition [greatly enlarged]. 2 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in

hf. black morccco, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), 14s (p. £1. Is in cl.) ibidem, 1904

15824 BYERLY (William Elwood, Harvard Univ.) Elementary Treatise on Fourier's Series
and Spherical, Cylindrical, and Ellipsoidal Harmonics, with Applications to Problems in Mathe-
matical Physics, ivith diagrams, large Svo. cl.. Is Qd (p. r2s 6c?) Boston [Mass., 1893]

15825 Elements of the Differential Calculus, with Examples and Applications,

diagrams, Svo. buckram, 4s6fl? (p. Ss Qd) ibidem, 1901

15826 Elements of the Integral Calculus, with Key to the Solution of Differentia)

Equations, with diagrams, Svo. buckram, 4s Qd (p. 8s Qd) ib., 1889
Including 'A Short Table of Integrals,' and a chapter on integration, taken from the author's ' Ditterential Calculus.'

15827 Harmonic Functions, 4th Edition, enlarged, large Svo. cl., 3s (p. 4s Qd nett)

New York, 1906
15S28 CAHEN (Eugene ; de la Sorbonne) 6l6ments de la Theorie des Nombres : Congruences,

Formes quadratiques, Nombres incommesurables, Questions diverses, roy. Svo. hf. black morocco
neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good ous new), 8s Qd (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1900

15829 CAIN (William, Prof. Mathematics, Univ. N. Carolina) Brief COURSE in the CALCULUS

;

2nd Edition, vUth diagrams, large cr. Svo., buckram. As (p. 6s nett) 1909
* Intended for the student w ithout a teacher, who hopes to acquire some knowledge of the working principles of the

Calculus in a short time.'—Pre/occ.

15830 CAJORI (Florian, Colorado Coll.) Introduction to the Modern Theory of Equations,
with diagrams, large cr. Svo. buckram, t. e. g., 4s Qd (p. 7s Qd nett) Neiu York, 1904

15831 CALINON (A.) Etude sur la SPHtiRE, la Ligne Dkoite et le Plan ; with diagrams (pp. 51),
'88

: Introduction h la Geometrie des Espaces a Trois Dimensions ; with diagrams (pp. 25),
'91 : La Geometrie a Deux Dimensions des Surfaces a Courbe Constante ; with diagrarns

(pp. 47), '95—3 vols. roy. Svo. in 1, buckram, 5s 1888-95
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15833 CALLET (Francjois) Tables Portatives de Logarithmes des Nombres de 1 a 108,000 et

des Sinus et des Tangentes, entierement revues et corrigees par M. Saigey ; with plate^ roy. 8vo.

hf. French morocco gtlt, 4* F. Didot. 1861
' One of the most complete and practically useful collections of logarithms published, and peculiar in giving a

C3ntesimally divided canon.'— J. W. L. Glalshcr, F.R.S.

15834 CANTOR (Georg: Ferdinand Louis Philippe ; Prof. Mathematics, Halle) Ein Beitrag
zur Mannigfaltigkeitslehre, 4to. (pp. 18), cl., 2s Qd Berlin [18'; 7]

15835 CANTOR (Moritz ; Univ. Heidelberg) Vorlesungen liber Geschichte der Mathematik,
von den iiltesten Zeiten bis 1799 ; neueste Auflagen (Bd. I 3. A. und Bd. II—III 2. A.) ; icith

2)late and 551 diagrams, 4 thick vols, large 8vo. handsomely hound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides

(AS GOOD AS NEW), £4- As (p. M. 107 sewnj Leipzig, 1900-8
The standard work on the history of mathematics, indispensable to any good scientific library. Vol. IV. contains

contributions by V. Bobynin, A. v. Braunjilhl, F. Ca.jori, T. Glnther, V. Kommerell, G. Loria, E. Netto,
G. ViVANTi, and C. R. Wallner.

15836 CAPITO (Charles A. A., M. I. Mech. E.) Text-Book of Mathematics and Mechanics,
loith numerous diagrams, cr. 8vo. buckram, 85 (p. 12* 6aJ nett) 1913

15837 CARLL (Lewis Buffett) Treatise on the Calculus of Variations, presenting in all

important Particulars a complete View of the present State of the Science, 8vo. cl. (scarce),

£1. \s New York, 1881
The most comprehensive and best account of the subject in English. It is now out of print and scarce.

15838 CARNOT (Lazare Nicolas Marguerite, </e Z'/w5<2<w<; ' the Organiser of Victory' ; grand-

father of President Carnot) Reflexions sur la M^taphysique du Calcul Infinitesimal, 4^

Edition ; with plate, 8vo. hf. cl. [scarce], 8s 6d I860
* II y prei d partie centre la reforme qu'avait tentee Lagrange par sa methode des variations. 11 souhaite qu'on s'en

tienne a la marche si simple, si lumineuse de Leibniz, qui se prete dailleurs mieux aux applications. Les mathematiciens
ont suivi ses conseils, sans gouter toutefois s-es raisonnements.'—J. Boyer.

In spite of the splendid achievement of German mathematicians, as evidenced by this catalogue, they have not pro-

duced their Organiser of Victory. But then they have had to serve Napoleonunculus.

15839 CARNOY (Joseph; Univ. Louvain) Cours d'ALGEBRE Sup^rieure: Principes de laTh^orie
des Determinants; Theorie des Equations ; Introduction a la Theorie des Formes alg^briques,
2® [derniere] Edition, large 8vo. hf. black calf neat, cl. sides [o. p.), \0s Qd Louvain, 1900

The imprint of every worthy Belgian book will mark German learning for a century to come with the brand of Cain.

15840 Cours de Geometrie Analytique (I. Geometrie Plane, Q^ Ed. II. Georaetrie de
I'Espace, 5^ Ed. augiuentee) ; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols, large 8vo. hf. maroon morocco
neat, cl. sides, 12s 6c? (p. F. 22 nett sewn) ibidem, 1899

15841 Derniere Edition (T. I 7"^ et T. II 6° Editions) ; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols, large

8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides [nice copy). Vis 6d (p. F. 25 nett sewn) ib., 1904-5
Bound up with this copy is : Elements de la Thkorie des Determinants, avec des nombreux Exercices, par P.

Mansion, 6" [dernit're] Edition, 1000.

V. Mansion, post.

15842 CARON (J.) CouRS de Geometrie Descriptive. I, Droite et Plan, 6^ Edition. II. Cones,
Cylindres, Sphere, 3^ Edition. III. Geometrie Cotee ; with numerous diagrams, with Atlas,
containing 36 plates—5 vols. 8vo. in 2, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {fine copy) ;

partly o. p., Ms (p. F. 17 nett sewn) 1895-1901

15843 CARONNET (Th.) CouRS de Trigonom^tRIE ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 35 1912

15844 CARR (G. S.) Synopsis of Elementary Results in Pure and Applied Mathematics,
containing Propositions, FormuLe, and Methods of Analysis, with abridged Demonstrations, with
Index to the Papers on Pure Mathematics in the principal Journals and Transactions of the
Learned Societies, English and Foreign, of the present Century, with 20 folding plates and
numerous diagrams, roy. Svo. (pp. 971), hf. maroon morocco neat {fine copy) ; scarce, £1. 15* 1886

15845 : Differential and Integral Calculus (pp. 257-440), roy. 8vo. buckram, 6s

[1886]
15846 CARSLAW (Horatio Scott, Prof. Mathematics, Sydney) Introduction to the Theory of

Fourier's Series and Integrals, and the Mathematical Theory of the Conduction of
Heat, with illustrations, Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), lOs Qd (p. 14s nett
in el.) 1906

Pp. 411-29 contain Bibliographies.

15847 Plane Trigonometry, wl^h the Solutions of the Questions, with numerous dia-
grams, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new). Is Qd (p. lis nett in
cl.)

'

1913-15

15848 CATALAN (Eugene Charles ; Univ. Louvatn) Cours d'ANALVSE a I'Univeisite de Liege :

Algebre, Calcul diflerentiel, V^ Partie du Calcul integral; with diagrams, 8vo. hf. morocco, 5s
Bruxelles, 1870

15849 Remarques sur la Theorie des Moindres Carr6s, roy. 4to. (pp. 42), seivn, 2s

[ibidem'], 1878
15850 THEORt:MES et Problemes de Geometrie Elementaire, 5^ Edition, revue; with 18

plates, 8vo. hf. brown morocco, 4s 1872

15851 SixiiiME Edition, augmentee; with numerous diagrams, large 8vo. hf calf gilt,

4s Qd 1879
15852 Trait6 Elementaire des Series ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. hf. cl. {scarce), Qs Qd 1860



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND. W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W. 799

Mathematics, continued :—
15854 CARVALLO (E.) Le Calcul des Probabii.ites et ses Applications ; with diagrams, roy.

8vo buckram, t. e. g., 4s (p. F. 6.50 nett sewn). 1912

15855 CAUCHY (Augustin Louis ; rfe VInstitut ; F.R.S.), et I'Abbe Francois Napoleon Marie
MOIGNO: Lecons de Calcul Differentiel et de Calcul Integral, Tomes I et II, !«

Partie [le tout paru]; idth '2 plates, 2 thick vols. 8vo. hf. calf {rubbed) ; SCARCE, £1. 1* 1840-4
'A work of great merit. Had it been studied more diligeutly by writers of text-books in England and the United

States, many a lax and loose method of analysis hardly as yet eradicated from elementary text-books would have been
discarded over half a century ago. Cauchy was the first to publish a rigorous proof of Taylor's theorem. He greatly
improved the exposition of fundamental principles of the ditterential calculus by his mode of considering limits and his
new theory on the continuity of functions.* -Prof. Cajori.

15856 GAUNT (Q. W.. Armstrong Coll.) INTRODUCTION to the Infinitesimal Calculus, with
Applications to Mechanics and Physics, with 184 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides,

uncut (as good as neiv). Is 6d (p. I2s in cl.) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1914

15857 CAYLEY (Arthur, f.r.s., Sadlerian Prof. Pure Mathematics, Cantab.) Elementary
Treatise on Elliptic Functions, 2nd [latest] "Edition, 8vo. cl. (o.p.), 6s 6d (p. 155) 1895

15858 CEsAkO (Ernesto ; Univ. Naples) Elementares Lehrbuch der algebraischen Analysis
und der Infinitesimalrechnung, mit zahlreichen Ubungsbeispielen, nach einem Manuskript
des Verfassers deutsch herausj,'egeben von Gerhard Kowalewski ; with 97 diagrams, 8vo.

(pp. S94), handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides, lOs (p. M. 15 in cl.) Leipzig, 1904

15859 Vorlesungen iiber naturliche Geometrie, autorisierte deutsehe Ausgabe von
Gerhard Kowalewski ; with 48 diagrams, roy. 8vo. cl., 8s (p. M. 12) ibidem, 1901

15860 CHALLIS (James, pr., Plumian Prof, Cantab., F.R.S.) Notes on the Principles of Pure
and Applied Calculation ; and Applications of Mathematical Principles to Theories of Physical
Forces, with plate, thick 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 7s 6d Cambridge, 1869

' Certain hydrodyiiamical theorems, which he believed himself to have demonstrated, admitted, in his firm conviction,
of application to the observed laws of light, heat, gravity, molecular attraction, and electricity. The conclusion pointed
to was that the physical forces are mutually related, because all are modes of pressure of the same ethereal medium. The
work in which these views were most fully embodied was * Notes on the Principles on Pure and Applied Calculation '.'

—

3/tSA' Agnes M. Clerkr.

15861 CHARLON (Hippolyte) Thi&orie Mathematique des Operations Financieres ;
2®

[dernierej Edition, lar<re 8vo. buckram (VERY SCARCE), 15* 1878
15862 Another Copy, handsomely bound in hf black morocco, cl. sides [nice copy), IQs 6d

One of the few works on Stock-Exchange Mathematics. At the end are tables of logarithms.

15863^ OHARRUIT (N.) Problemes et Epures de Geometrie Descriptive et de Geometrie
COTEE, Tome I (seul paru) ; 2« [derniere] Edition ; with illustrations, roy. 8vo. buckram, uncut,
t. e. g., \s (p. F. 8 nett)

, 1897
15864 CHASLES (Michel, de VInstitut ; f.r.s.) Traite de Geometrie Superieure ;

2^ Edition ;

with 12 folding maps, roy. 8vo. (pp. xlii + 585), hf. green morocco neat [nice copy) ; SCARCE,
£1. OS 1880

' Chaslos introduced the term (inharmonic ratio, corresponding to the German Doppdverhdltnis and to Clifford's cross
ratio ... He gave a reduction, diflerent from Newton's in this, that the line curves from which all others can be pro-
jected are symmetrical with respect to a centre ... To Chasles we owe the introduction into projective geometry of
uon-projective properties of figures by means of the infinitely distant imaginary sphero-circ-.le ', etc. etc. etc.—Pro/. Cajori.

15565 Traite des Sections Coniques, l'® Partie [seule parue] ; with 5folding plates and 134
diagrams, 8vo. hf red morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. q. {fine copy), 10* 1865

Intended as a supplement to the ' Traite de Geo!iietrie superieure.'

15566 — Les Trois Livres de Porismes d'EuCLlDE, retablis pour la premiere Fois, d'apr^s la
Notice et les Lemmes de Pappus, et conformement au Sentiment de K. SiMSON sur la Forme des
Enonc^s et ces Propositions ; with 259 diagrams, 8vo. hf. French olive morocco neat {nice copy) ;

SCARCE, 12*6rf 1860
' In this reproduction will be found the conceptions of cross ratios and projection—in fact those ideas of modern

geometry which Chasles and other writers of this century have used so largely.'— PT. W. R. Bell.
The author was the victim of one of the most remarkable and barefacei forgeries ever committed. Starting with the

purcha.se of a spurious correspondence by Pascal, in which the latter claimed all the discoveries made by Newton, the
forger, Lucas, a half-educated frequenter ol the Bibliothi-que Nationale, was encouraged to the production of the ino.st

extraordinary forgeries, which were all bought greedily and in good faith by the simple matheftiatician. They included
' autograph ' letters of Socrates, Aristotle, Alexander the Great, Cicero, C.nesar, Cleopatra, and St. Jerome ; besides Judas
Iscariot, Lazarus after his resurrection, and even the Blessed Virgin Mary ; and every one of them written in modern
French !

15867 CHAtELET (A., Univ. Toulouse) Lecons sur la Theorie des Nombres (Modules, Entiers
algebriques, K eduction continuelle), roy. sVo. buckram, t. e. g., 3$ 6d (p. F. 5.50 nett sewn) 1913

15868 CHAXJVENET (William, Washington Univ., St. Louis) Treatise on theMETHODof Least
Squares, or tlie Application of the Theory of Probabilities in the Combination of Observations,
8vo. cl., '2s 6d (p. $\.15) Philadelphia, 1880

15869 CHRYSTAL (George, Prof Mathematics, Edin.) Algebra: an Elementary Text-Book
(Vol. I 4th and v. II 2nd Edition), icith numerous diagrams, 2 vols, large cr. 8vo. hf pigskin, cl.

sides, Us (p. £1. 3s in cl.) 1898-1900

15S70 Latest Edition, Part I 5th and Pt. II 2nd Edition [enlarged], with diagrams, 2 thick
vols, large cr. 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as neiv), I9s (p. £1. 5* in cl.) 1910-6

A standard work of well-known excellence.

15871 Introduction to Algebra, 3rd [latest] Edition, with 32 diagrams, cr. Svo. buckram^
Ss (p. 5*) 1905
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15873 CHOME (Felix, Ecole militaire de Belgique) Cours de Geometrie Descriptive ;
3^ Edition,

entierement revue, corrigee et augmentee, contenant les Prescriptions a observer pour I'Execution
des Epures; with 122 plates, 3 vols. 4to. in 1, handsomely hound in half pigskin^ cl. sides, uncut,
t. e. g., 18s (p. F. 35 nett sewn) liRUXELLES, 1898-1904

15874 CLEBSCH (Rudolf Friedrich Alfred ; Univ. 6^o^^m5'e/i) Uebereine Fundamentalaufgabe
der Invariantentheorie (pp. 62), 1872: Ueber die partiellen Differentialgleichungen,
vvelchen die absoluten Invarianten biniirer Formen bei hoheren Transformationen geniigen

(pp. 35), '70 ; Ueber die Abbildung einer Classe von Flachen 5. Ordnung (pp. 64), '70 : Zur
Theorie der binaren Formen 6. Ordnung und zur Dreitheilung der liyperelliptisehen Funk-
tionen (pp. 59), '69—4 vols. 4to. in 1, red buckram, 8* Qd Gottingen, 1869-72

15875 Theorie der binaren algebraischen Formen, 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides

{as good as new) ; scarce, 12s Leipzig, 1872

15876 Vorlesungen iiber Geometrie, bearbeitet und herausgegeben von Ferdinand
Lindemann, mit Vorwort von Felix Klein, Bd. I, i-ii, und II, i [soweit bisher ersehienen] ;

with diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy) ; partly o. p., £1. 5s

(p. M. 36 sewn) ibidem, 1875-91
' He proved theorems on the pentahedron enunciated by Sylvester and Steiner ; he made systematic use of ' deficiency

'

(Gcschleoht) as a fundamental principle in the classification of algebraic curves. . . . Not only did lie apply Abelian
functions to geometry, but conversely, he drew geometry into the service of Abelian functions. . . . The repre.sentation
of one surface on another (Fliicheuabbildung), so that they have a (1, 1) correspondence, was thoroughly studied for the
first time by Clebsch,' etc. etc. etc.

—

Prof. Cajori.

15877 CLEMENT-JONES (A., Bradford Grammar School) Introduction to Algebraical
Geometry, ivith diagrams, 8vo. hf, black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g , 8s (p. I2s in cl.)

15878 COCKSHOTT (Arthur, Fellow of Trinity), and F. B. WALTERS, pr., Princ!K. William's
Coll., Isle of Man : Treatise on Geometrical Conics, with numerous diagrams : Key by O.
Emtage—2 vols. or. 8vo. in 1, buckram, 6s (p. 10s nett) 1902-1897

15879 COFFIN (Joseph George, Coll. of City of N.Y.) Vector Analysis: an Introduction to

Vector-Methods and their various Applications to Physics and Mathematics, with illustrations,

cr. 8vo. buckram, 6s (p. 10s 6d nett) Neiv York, 1909

15880 COMBEROUSSE (Charles de) CouRS d'ALGEBRE Superieure ;
2^ Edition, refondue et

augmentee ; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g.

{nice copy), 15s (p. F. 30 nett sewn) 1887-90

15881 Troisieme [Tome II 2^] Edition, refondue et augmentee ; with diagrams, 2 thick vols.

8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 17s 6d{p. F. 30 nett sewn) 1904-1890

1.5882 Trigonometrie Rectiligne et Spherique, 4^ [derniere] Edition, augmentee ; with
numerous diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 3s 6a (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1907

15883 COMBETTE (Eugene) Cours d'ALGEBRE Elementaire, 8° Edition, revue; with diagrams,
1901 : Complements du Cours d'ALGEBRE et Notions de Geometrie analytique ; with
diagrams—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, Is 6d (p. F. 12 nett

sewn) 1901-1896

15884 Another Copy, 2 vols, in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, Is

15885 Complements du Cours d'ALGEBRE, et Notions de Geometrie Analytique ; with
diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 3s 1896

15886 Cours de Geometrie Elementaire, S^ l^dition, revue et corrigee; with numerous
diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 731), handsomely bound in hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, Qs (p. F. 10 nett

sewn) 1903

15887 Cours de Trigonometrie, 4^ Edition, entiferement refondue ; with diagrams, 8vo.

buckram, 2s 1907

15888 COMPTON (Alfred George, Coll. of City of N. Y.) Manual of Logarithmic Compu-
tation, with numerous Examples, 3rd and revised Edition, post 8vo. cl., 4? (p. 6s 6d nett)

New York, 1904
15889 COOLIDGE (Julian Lowell, Harvard Univ.) The Elements of non-Euclidean Geo-

metry, icith diagrams, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 10s (p. 15s nett) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1909

15890 COSSERAT (Eugene ; Univ. Toulouse, et Franqois) Theorie des Corps Deformables,
large 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 4s6rf (p. F. 8 nett) 1909

15891 COTJRNOT (Antoine Augustin) EXPOSITION de la Theorie des Chances et des Pro-
babilities ; with plate, 8vo. hf. roan (SCARCE), 12s M 1843

A classic work on the subject, often quoted by Prof. Todhuater in his ' History of the Theory of Probability.'

15892 Die Grundlehren der Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung leichtfasslich dargestellt,

deutsch herausgegeben von C. H. Schnuse, 8vo. hf. German morocco, 3s Qd Braunschweig, 1849

15893 COXJTURAT (Louis) De IInfini Mathematique ; ivith diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 692),

handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 8s Qd (p. F. 12 nett

sewn) 1896

15894 Les Principes des Mathematiques, avec Appendice sur la Philosophic des Mathe-
matiques de Kant ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., is %d (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1905
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COX (Homersham, Judge of County Courts) The INTEGRAL CALCULUS—y. WoOLHOUSE,

post.

15896 CBANZ (Carl, Polytechnische Schule, Stuttgart) Synthetisch-GEOMETRISCHE Theorie
der Krummung von KURVEN unci Flachen 2.0. ; tvith diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 2s

Stuttgart, 1886
15897 CRANZ (Heinrich) Das apollonische Beruhrungsproblem und verwandte Aufgaben,

mit Auf<;aben ; with diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, 3* 6rf (p. M. 6 sewn) Bremerhaven [1890]

15898 Lehrbuch der analytischen Geometrie der Ebene, mit geliisten Uebungsauf-
gaben ; urith diagrams, 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides,

8s 6rf (p. M. 14 sewn) ibidem, 1891-4

15899 CREFCCEUR (Albert J. M.) CoURS d'ANALYSE (Calcul differential et integral) : Methode
simple pour les apprendre; with diagrams

:

, Troisikme Partie (Calcul des Pro-
babilites)—3 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 8« 6rf (p F, 13.50 nett
sewn) Anvers, 1902-8

15900 CREMONA (Luigi ; Prof Mathematics, Rome) Elemente des GRAPHischen Calculs,
autorisierte deutsehe Ausgabe, unter Mitwirkung des Verfasseis iibertragen von Maximilian
Curtze ; with 134 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 2s Leipzig, 1875

15901 Elements of Projective Geometry, translated by Charles Leudesdorf, with
252 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 12* 6d) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1885

15902 Elemente der projectivischen Geometrie, unter Mitwirkung des Verfassers
iibertragen von Fr. R. Trautvetter ; with 214 diagrams, 8vo. cl , Ss (p. M. 6) Stuttgart, 1882

15903 Les Figures R^ciproques en Statique Graphique, avec Introduction de Giuseppe
Jung et Appendice de Ch. Saviotti, traduit par Louis BossuT ; with Atlas, containing 34
plates, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new) 4s 1885

15904 Grundzuge der allgemeinen Theorie der Oberflachen in svnthetischer Behandlung,
unt«r Mitwirkung des Verfassers ins Deutsche iibertragen von Maximilian Curtze, 8vo. cl.,

5s 6d (p. M. 8 sewn) Berlin, 1870
• Developing by a uniform method many new results, and proving synthetically all important results reached before

that time by analysis.'

—

Prof. Cajori.

15905 CZUBER (Emanuel; Technische Hochschule, Wien) Geometrische Wahrscheinlich-
keiten und Mittelwerte ; with 115 diagrams, 8vo. red buckram, 5s (p. M. 6.80 sewn)

Leipzig, 1884
15906 Theorie der Beobachtungsfehler ; with 7 diagrams, 8vo. red buckram, 6s (p. M. 8

sewn) ibidem, 1891
15907 Vorlesungen iiber Differential- und Integralrechnung ; with 190 diagrams,

2 vols. 8vo. cl., lis (p. M. 22) ib., 1898

15908 ZWEITE sorgfaltig durchgesehene Auflage ; tvith 202 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1,

handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides, t. e. g., 15s ib., 1906

15909 Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung und ihre Anwendung auf Fehlerausgleichung,
Statistik und Lebensversicherung ; with diagrams, large 8vo. cl., \2s (p. M. 24) ib., 1903

15910 ZWEITE [NEUESTE] SORGFALTIG DURCHGESEHENE und ERWEITERTE AUFLAGE ; with 52
diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, t. e. g., I8s Qd (p. M. 26 in cl.)

ib., 1908-10
A standard work on the theory of probability.

15911 DALLE (Antoine) Deux Mille TnEOREMEset Problemes de Geomktrie, avec Solutions

;

with Qld diagrams (pp. 833) : CoURS de GEOMETRIE (avec C. de Waele) ; .3*-' Edition ; with 484
diagrams (pp. 555)—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), 13s

(p. F. 20 nett sewn) Namur, 1912
What is the state of the town where these books were published now ?

15912 DARBOUX ( Jean Gaston, de Vlnstitut)^ Lecons sur les Systemes Orthogonaux et les

COORDONNEES CURViLiGNES ; 2^ [dernicre] Edition, completee, thick roy. 8vo. hf black morocco
neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 13s (p. F. 18 nett sewn) 1910

15913 Lecons sur la Th6orie Generale des Surfaces, et les Applications gdoradtriques du
Calcul Inlinitesimal, 4 vols, large 8vo. in 1, hf maroon morocco, cl. sides {nice copy) ;

partly o. p.,
£2. (p. F. 60 nett sewn) •

'

1887-96
Content:— I. Generalites. Coordonnees cnrvilignes. Surfaces minima: II. Les Congruences et les Equations

lin^aires aux D^rivees partielles. Des Lignes tracees sur les Surfaces : III. Lignes Geoddsiques et Courbure geodesique.
Parametre-s diflerentiels. Deformation des Surfaces : IV. Deformation inliniment petite et Representation .spherique.

15914 DARIES (Georges, Ingdnieur de la Ville de Paris) Matii6matiques ; 2° [dernifere]

Edition, tres augmentee; with 310 diagrams, thick cr. 8vo. limp roan, 6s 6d (p. F. 12 nett) 1905

15915 Another Copy, hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g.. Is 6d
15916 DAXTGE (Felix; Univ. Ghent) Cours de Methodologie Math^matique, 2^ [dernicre]

Edition ; loith 12 folding plates, roy. 8vo. hf. crushed crimson morocco gilt, cl. sides, 8s (p. F. 12

nett sewn) Gand, 1896

15917 DAVIES (Charles), and William G. PECK : Mathematical Dictionary and Cyclopedia
ol Mathematical Science, with numerous diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, or, hf. bound {scarce).

Is 6d New' York, 1857 or '75
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15919 DAVIS (EUery Williams, Univ. Nebraska) Introduction to the Logic of Algebra, with
illustrative Exercises ; 2nd. Edition, enlarged, 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 7s Qd New York, 1894

15920 DAVISON (Charles) Subjects for Mathematical Essays, tvith diagrams, cr. Svo. cL, 2s 1915

15921 DEDEKIND (Richard ; Technische Hochschule, Braunschweig) Essays on the Theory of

Numbers. 1. Continuity and Irrational Numbers. II. The Nature and Meaning of Numbers :

authorized Translation by Wooster Woodruff Beman, cr. Svo. cl., 2s Qd Chicago, 1901 or 1909

15922 Was sind und was sollen die Zahlen ? 3. Autlage, post Svo. buckram, t. e. g., 2s

Braunschweig, 1911
15923 DELAISTBE (Louis) CouRS Complet de Dessin Lineaire gradue et progressif , 5^ Edition;

with 60 fine plates, oblong folio, cL, Is 6d (p. F. 15 nett) 1894

15924 DELASSUS (:fetienne ; Univ. Bordeaux) Lecons sur la Theorie Analytique des Equations
aux Derivees partielles du l^i- Ordre : VOGT (H.) Lecons sur la Resolution Algebrique des
Equations, avec Preface de Jules Tannery—2 vols.' large Svo. in 1, hf. roan, 5s 6d (p. ¥. 9.50
nett sewn) 1897-5

15925 DEMARTRES (L6on ; Univ. Lille) Cours d'Analyse, redige par E. Lemaire ; neatly
autographed on 516 pp., with diagrams, 3 vols. 4to. in 1, new hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {fine
copy) ; scarce, \Ss 18G2-6

CoNTENu :— I. Fonctions de Variables reelles : II. Proprietes des Fonctions analytiques : III. Equations differentielles

et aux Derivees partielles.

15926 DESBOVES (Adolphe) Questions d'ALGiiBRE Elementaire : M^thodes et Solutions, avec
Expose des principales Theories et de nombreux Exercices proposes ;

4^ Edition, refondue et

augmentee ; loith 2 plates, Svo. hf. maroon morocco {nice copy), 5s 1892

15927 Another Copy, buckram, 4s

15928 Questions de Geometrie :^lementaire : M^thpdes et Solutions, avec Expose des
principales Theories et de nombreux Exercices proposes; 2^ Edition, refondue et augmentee ; ivlth

12 plates, Svo. hf. roan {scarce), 5s 1875

15929 Questions de Geometrie : Methodes et Solutions, avec Expose des principales Theories
et Notes sur les Rapports entre I'Algebre et la Geometrie ; ivith II folding plates, Svo. hf. French
morocco neat {nice copy) ; scarce, 5s 1870

15930 Questions de Trigonometrie : Methodes et Solutions, avec plus de 400 Exercices
proposes ; with 4 plates, Svo. hf. maroon morocco, 3s (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1872

15931 TROisiiiME I^DITION, revue et corrigee ; with 4 folding plates {linen-mounted) ; avec les

Solutions, 2 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {fine copy), 7s 1884-77

15932 Solutions des Exercices proposes dans les Questions de Trigonometrie Rectiligne,
precedees d'un Recueil des principales Formules, Svo. buckram, 3s 1877

15933 DETTE (W.) Analytische Geometrie der Kegelschnitte ; with 45 diagrams, Svo. cl., Ss

(p. M. 4.40) Leipzig, 1909

15934 DICKSON (Leonard Eugene, Univ. Chicago) Algebraic Invariants, large 8vo. cL, 3s 6d
(p. 5s 6d nett) New York, 1914

15935 Introduction to the Theory of Algebraic Equations, large post Svo. buckram, 3s

(p. 5s Qd nett) ibidem, 1903

15936 DINGELDEY (Friedrich ; Technische Hochschule, Darmstadt) tJber die Erzeugung von
Curven 4. Ordnung durch Bewegungsmechanismen : Inaugural- Dissertation ; with 6 folding
plates, large Svo. sewn {o. p.), 2s 6d Leipzig, 1885

15937 Sammlung von Aufgaben zur Anwendung der Differential- und Integralrech-
NUNG ; with 195 diagrams,- 2 vols, large Svo. cl., 13s Qd (p. M. 20) ibidem, 1910-13

15935 DINI (Ulisse, Univ. Pisa) Grundlagen fiir eine Theorie der Functionen einer veran-
DERLiCHEN REELLEN Grosse, deutsch bearbeitet von Jacob Luroth and Adolf Schepp, Svo.

hf maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy), 9s Qd (p. M. 12 sewn) Leipzig, 1892

DIRICHLET (Peter Gustav Lejeune)— 17. Lejeune-Dirichlet, post.

15939 DIXON (Alfred Cardew) The Elementary Properties of the Elliptic Functions, with
Examples, ivith diagrams, post Svo. buckram, 3s (p. 5s) 1894

15940 DODGSON (Charles (Lutwidge, deacoh ; ' Lewis Carroll', author of ' Alice in Wonder-
land') CuRiosA Mathematica : I. A New Theory of Parallels: II. Pillow Problems,
thought out during wakeful Hours, loith diagrams, 2 vols, post Svo. original cloth {scarce),

10s Qd 1S95

15941 Elementary Treatise on Determinants, with their Application to Simultaneous
Linear Equations and Algebraical Geometry, cr. 4to. cl., with inscr. * From the Author '

(SCARCE), £1. Is 1867
' Presenting the subject as a continuous chain of argument, separated from all accessories of explanation or illustration,

a form which I venture to think better suited for a treatise on exact science than the semi-colloquial semi-logical form
often adopted by mathematical writers.'

—

Preface.
These were some of the mathematical books which were supplied to Queen Victoria when she ordered the other works

of the author of Alice in Wonderland.

15942 DOEHLEMANN (Karl ; Munich) Geometrische TraNSFORMATIONEN ; with 189 illus-

trations, 2 vols, large cr. Svo. cl., 12s Qd (p. M. 20) Leipzig, 1902-S
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15944 DOSTOR (Georges, de Vlnstitnt Catholique) Elements de la Tiieorie des Determinants,

avec Application a rAl<,a'bie, la Trigonometrie et la Geom^trie analytique, dans le Plan et dans
I'Espace, 1^ [derniere] Edition, 8vo. hf. black morocco neaty cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 6s (p. F. 8

nett sewn) " 1883 or 1905

15945 Th6orie G^NERALE des Polygones 6toil6s ; icith diagrams, 4to. buckram (o. p.),

45 1880

15946 DREW (William Henry, pr. : St. John's Coll., Cantab.) GEOMETRICAL Treatise on Conic
Sections, with diagrains : with Solutions, 2 vols, post 8vo. cl. [Solutions o. p.), 4s (p. 9* 6d) 1898-68

15947 DROBISCH (Moritz Wilhelm; Fi'of. Philosophy and Mathematics, Leipzig) Erste Grund-
lehren der mathematischen Psychologie ; unthfolding plate, 8vo. cl., 3s 6d Leipzig, 1850

15948 DRONKE (Adolf) Einleitung in die huhere Algebra, 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d (p. M. 5. sewn)
Halle, 1872

15949 Die Kegelschnitte in SYNTHETISCHER Behandlungsweise ; tvith diagrams^ 8vo.

buckram. Is 6d Leipzig, 1881

V. Baltzer, ante.

15950 pUHAMEL (Jean Marie Constant, de VInstitut) Elements de Calcul Infinitesimal,
2e Edition ; with Q folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. roan {some pp. of v. II damaged), 3s 1860-1

15951 DTJPORCQ, (Ernest, ing&nicur des teUgraphes) Premiers Principes de GeomEtrie Mo-
derne ;

2e [derniere] Edition par RaoUL Bricard ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 2s 6o? 1912

15952 DUPUIS (Nathan F., Queen's Univ., Kingston, Canada) Elementary SYNTHETIC GEOMETRY
of the Point, Line and Circle in the Plane, with diagrams, la)ge 12mo. buckram, 3s (p. 66)

New York, 1903

15953 DUREGE (Heinrich; German Univ., Prague) Elemente der Theorie der FuNKTiONEN
einer complexen veeanderlichen Geosse, mit besonderer Beriicksichtigunf; der Schopfungen
RiEMANN'S, 2. umgearbeitete Auflage ; with 60 diagrams, 8vo. hf. bound, 2s 6rf Leipzig, 1873

15954 ViERTE Auflage ; with 68 diagrams, 8vo. red buckram, 5s Qd (p. M. 11) ibidem, 1893

15955 FiJNFTE [NEUESTE] AuFLAGE, nsu bearbeitet von LudwigMaurer ; withal diagrams^
Svo. buckram. Is (p. M. 9 sewn) ib., 1906

15956 Theorie der elliptischen Functionen : Versuch einer elementaren Darstellung

;

2 Auflage ; with 32 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black calf, 3s Qd ib., 1868

15957 ViERTE Auflage ; with 32 diagrams, Svo. red buckram, 5s 6rf (p. M. 10 sewn) ib., 1887

15958 FiJNFTE [NEUESTE] AuFLAGE, neu bearbeitet von Ludwig Maurer ; tvith 36 diagrams^
Svo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 8s (p. M. 10 sewn)

ib., 1908
15959 DXJRELL (Clement Vavasour, Winchester Coll.) Course of Plane Geometry for Advanced

Students ; with 285 diagrams, 2 vols Svo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, 9s (p. 12s 6d nett
in cl.) 1909-10

15960 DZIOBEK (Otto ; Prof. Higher Mathematics, CJiarlottenburg) Lehrbuch der ANALYTISCHEN
Gkometrie; u-ith 121 diagrams, 2 vols. Svo. cl., 6s (p. M. 10) Braunschweig, 1900

15961 EAQLES (Thomas Henry, Cooper's Hill) Constructive Geometry of Plane Curves,
with numerous Examples, with 186 diagrams, post Svo. cl., or, buckram, 6s (p. 12s) 1885

15902 EASTON (Burton Scott, Univ. Penna.) The Constructive Development of Group-
Theory, with a Bibliography, roy. Svo. sewnf 3s Philadelphia, 1902

15963 EBERHARD (Viktor ; Prof Mathematics, Halle) Zur MORPHOLOGIE der Polyeder ; with
2folding plates and numerous diagrams, Svo. red buckram, 6s (p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1891

15964 EBNER (F.) Leitfaden der TECHNISCH WICHTIGEN KURVEN ; with 93 diagrams, Svo. cL,

2v Gd {p. M. 4) Leipzig, 1906

15905 ECKHARDT (Ernst) ZuRUCKFUHRUNG der spharischen Trigonometrie auf die Geometrie
des ebenen Kreisvierecks : neue Grundlegung fiir die Formeln der spharischen Trigonometrie ;

vHth 35 diagrams, Svo. buckram, t. e. g., 3s 6rf (p. M. 4.40 sewn) Leipzig, 1909

15966 EDWARDS (Joseph, Sidney Sussex Coll., Cantab.) Elementary Treatise on the Differ-
ential Calculus, with Applications and numerous Examples [3rd and latest Edition], with 130-

illustrations, Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 9s (p. 14s in cl.) 1909

15967 EGERER (Heinz) Ingenieur-Mathematik : Lehrbuch der hoheren Matheraatik fiir die
technischen Berufe, I. Band : Niedere Algebra und Analysis. Lineare Gebilde der Ebene und
des Kaumes in analytischer und vektorieller Behandlung. Kegelschnitte ; with 320 illustrations,

large Svo. cl., Ss (p. JVI. 12) Berlin, 1913

15968 Repetitorium der hoheren Mathematik : Lehrsatze, Formeln, Tabellen ; ivith

diagrams, large Svo. buckram, 4s 6rf (p. M. 6 sewn) Munchen, 1908

15969 EISENHART (Luther Pfahler, Prof Mathematics, Princeton Univ.) Treatise on the
Differential Gkometry of Curves and Surfaces, Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {fine

copy), 12s 6rf (p. £1. in cl.) Boston [Mass., 1909]
' I have introduced the idea of moving axes, and have derived the formulas pertaining thereto from the previously

obtained Frenet-Serret formulas.'—Pre/ace.
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15971 ELLIOTT (Edwin Bailey, f.r.s., Waynjlete Prof. Pure Mathematics, Oxon.) Introduction
to the Algebra of Quantics, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., Os (p. 15s) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1895

15972 Second [latest] Edition [enlarged], Svo. hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t.e. g.

{fine copy), \2s 6d (p. 15s nett in cl.) apud eandem, ibidem, 19i3

15973 EMMERICH (A.) Die Brocardschen Gebilde und ihre Beziehungen zu den verwandten
merkwiirdigen Punkten und Kreisen des Dreiecks ; with folding plate and 50 diagrams, Svo.

buckram, 3s 6d (p. M. 5 sewn) Berlin, 1891

15974 ENGEL (Friedrich; Prof Mathematics, Giessen), und Paul Gustav STACKEL ; Prof
Mathematics, Heidelberg : Die Theorie der Parallellinien von Euklid bis auf Gauss : eine
Urkundensaniralung zur Vorgeschichte der nichteuklidischen Geometric ; withfs. letter of Gauss^
and 145 diagrams, large Svo. hf calf Is (p. M. 9 sewn) Leipzig, 1895

Pp. 203-313 contain a valuable bibliography.

15975 , Urkunden zur Geschichte der nichteuklidischen Geometrie, heraus-
gegeben von ; ivith fine portrait of Lobatchevsky, 2 plates, and numerous diagrams, 3 vols. roy.

Svo. in 2, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cloth sides, {fine copy), £1. 12s Qd (p. M. 42
Bewn) ibidem, 1898-1913

Inhalt:— I. N. J. LoBATCHEFSKij : Zwei geometrische Abhandlungen, libersetzt, mit Anmerkungen und Biographie,
von Friedrich Engkl : II. Wolfgang und Johann Bolyai : Geometrische Untersuchungen, mit Unterstiitzung der
Ungarischen Akademie der Wissenschafteu herausgegeben [mit Biographie und Anmerkungen] von Paul Hackel, 2 v.

V. Lie, post.

J5976 ENRI€IUES (Federigo, Univ. Bologna) Vorlesungen iiber projectivische Geometrie,
deutsche Ausgabe von Hermann Fleischer, mit Einfiihrungswort von Felix Klein ; with 187

diagrams, Svo. handsomely bound in hf black morocco, cl. sides {nice copy), 6s Qd (p. M. S sewn)
Leipzig, 1903

* Ich kenne kein Werk welches den systematischen Aufbau dieser Disziplin in einer dem heutigen Stande der Wis.sen-

schaft entsprechenden Form in so durchsichtiger und gleichzeitig so vollstiindiger Weise darbote, wie das vorliegende.'

^Prof. Klein.

15977 ERDMANN (Benno, Univ. Berlin) Die AxiOME der Geometrie: eine philosophische
Untersuchung, 8vo. cl., 2s Qd (p. M. 4.80 sewn) Leipzig, 1877

15978 ETJKLID'S Elemente, funfzehn Biicher, iibersetzt von JoHANN Friedrich Lorenz, aufs
neue herausgegeben von Carl Brandan Mollweide, 5 Auflage ; with plate and diagrams, Svo.

half bound, or, buckram (title mounted), 3s 6o? Halle, 1824

J5979 FAA de BRUNO (FranQois ; Prof. Mathematics, Turin) Theorie des Formes Binaires ;

icith 3 large folding tables {neatly linen-mounted), large Svo. hf. black calf neat, cl. sides, uncut,
t, e. g. {nice copy), 8s (p. F. 16 nett sewn) Turin, 1876

15980 Traite El^mentaire du Calcul des Erreurs, avec Tables stereotypies, Svo.

buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 3s 1869

15981 Theorie G^nerale de I'Elimination, large 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides,

3s 1859

15982 FABRY (Charles Eugene, Univ. Montpellier) Problemes d'ANALYSE Mathematique
;

with diagrams, large Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 8s 6c? (p. F. 12 nett
sewn) 1913

15983 Problemes et Exercices de IMath^matiques G6n6rales ; with diagrams, Svo. hf.
black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 6s 6c? (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1910

15984 Deuxieme [derniere] Edition, revue et tres augmentee ; with 79 diagrams, roy. Svo.

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), 8s %d 1913

15985 Traite de Mathematiques Generales a I'Usages des Chimistes, Physiciens,
Ing6nieurs, etc., avec Preface de Gaston Darboux; icith diagrams, \a.r<y;e Svo. half black morocco
neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 5s 6d (p. F. 9 nett sewn) 1909

15986 Deuxieme Edition, revue et augmentee ; with diagrams, roy. Svo. hf. black morocco
neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {nice copy), 7s 1911

15987 FAIFOFER (Aurelien, Venise) Elements de Geometrie, traduits par Fr. Talanti; with
numerous diagrams, large post Svo. buckram, t. e. g. {o. p.), 3s 6d 1903

15988 FARBER (Carl) Arithmetik (Grundlehren der Mathematik) ; with 9 diagrams, Svo. buckram,
6s (p. M. 9) Leipzig, 1911

15989 FEKRERS (Norman Macleod ; d.d.. Master of Caius Coll., Cantab. ; F.R.S.) Elementary
Treatise on Trilinear Co-ordinates, the IMethod of Reciprocal Polars, and the Theory of

Projections, i«z7/t 24 diagrams, post Svo. cl., 2s 6d Cambridge, 1861

15990 Fourth [latest] Edition, with diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 6s 6d) 1890

15991 FIEDLER (Otto Wilhelm ; Univ. Zurich) Cyklographie, oder Construction der Aufgaben
liber Kreise und Kugeln und elementare Geometrie der Kreis- und Kugel- Systeme ; with 16

folding plates, Svo. buckram, 6s %d (p. M. 9. sewn) Leipzig, 1882

15992 Die darstellende Geometrie in organischer Verbindung mit der Geometrie der
Lage, 3. [neueste] erweiterte Auflage ; with 23 plates and numerous diagrams, 3 vols. Svo. hf.
red morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy), £1. 10s (p. M. 40 sewn) ibidem, 1883-8

Inhalt:—I. Methodcn der darstellenden und Elemente der projectivischen Geometrie : II. Darstellende Geometrie
der krummen Linien und Fliichen : III. Die construierende und analytische Geometrie der Lage.
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15994 FERVAL (Henri) COURS de G^ometrie Cotee, 3^ [derniere] Edition, compl^tement refondue;

with plates and numerous diagrams^ 8vo. c/., 2* 6rf 1909

15995 FILIPOWSKI (Herschell E.) Table of Anti-Logarithms ; containing to Seven Places
of Decimals, Natural Numbers, answering to all Logarithms from '00001 to -99999, and Im-
proved Table of Gauss's Logarithms, with Introduction, containing the History of Logarithms ;

3rd [last] Edition, corrected, 8vo. buckram, Is 6rf (p. 155) 1861
' All that could be wished in extent, in structure, and in typography. For its extent it is unique among modera

tables '.—Prof, de Morgan.

15996 FILON (Louis Napoleon George ; f.r.s.) Introduction to Projective Geometry, urith

63 diagrams, post 8vo. cL, 45 6d (p. 8s 6d) [1908]

15997 FINE (Henry Burchard, Princeton Univ.) The Number System of Algebra, treated
theoretically and historically ; 2nd Edition, with Corrections, cr. 8vo. cL, 3s Boston [Mass.], 1907

'The historical portion gives a r^sujtU of the history of the most important parts of elementary arithmetic and
algebra.'

—

Sonnenschein.

15998 FISCHER (Eduard) Systematischer Grundriss der Elementar-Mathematik ; with
diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, buckram, 3s 6rf (p. M. 5.25 sewn) Berlin, 1891

15999 FLEUBY (Henry) Theorie Rationnelle de I'Infini Mathematique et du Calcul
Infinitesimal ;

2® [derniere] Edition, augmentde d'une Theorie nouvelle et rigoureuse du
Probleme analytique des Tangentes ; with 26 diagrams, roy. 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl.

sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), Is (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1899

16000 FLYE STE.-MABIE (C, Capitaine d'Artillerie) Etudes Analytiques sur la Th^orie des
Paralliiles ; luith 8 folding plates, large 8vo. hf. black calf neat, cl. sides {as good as neio).

As 1871

16001 FOLLOWS (George H., Carnegie Schools, Pittsburgh) The Essentials of Descriptive
Geometry, with numerous illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 8s 6c? nett) New York, 1908

16002 FONTENij (G.) L'Hyperespace h {n- 1) Dimensions : Propriet^s mdtriques de la Correlation
generale ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, 3s 6d (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1892

16003 Another Copy, hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 4s

16004 FORSYTH (Andrew Russell, f.r.s., Sadlerian Prof, Cantab.) Lectures on the Differen-
tial Geometry of Curves and Surfaces, with diagrams, roy. 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl.

sides {as good as neiv), 16s 6d (p. £1. Is nett in cl.) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1912

16005 Lectures introductory to the Theory of Functions of two Complex Variables,
with diagrams, roy. 8vo. cl., 7s (p. 10s nett) apud eandem, ibidem, 1914

16006 Theory of Functions of a Complex Variable ; 2nd [latest] Edition [greatly enlarged],
with plate and numerous illustrations, roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, t. e. g.y

16s Qd (p. £1. Is nett in cl.) a. e., ib., 1900
a standard work on the subject.

16007 Treatise on Differential Equations, 2nd Edition, 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 14s) 1888

16008 Lehrbuch der Differential-Gleichungen, mit den Auflosungen der Aufgaben
von Hermann Maser ; 2. [neueste] autorisierte Auflage, nach der 3. des englischen Originals
besorgt und mit Anhang von Zusatzen versehen von Walther Jacobsthal, large 8vo. (pp. 943),
handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 15s (p. M. 20 sewn)

Braunschweig, 1912
The Solutions by H. Maser are not contained in the English original.

16009 FORT (O., Polytechnikum, Dresden), und Oskar SCHLOMILCH : Lehrbuch der ANALY-
TISCHEN Geometrie, II. Teil : Analytische Geometric des Raumes ; 5. Auflage ; with diagrams,
8vo. original hf. binding, 3s (p. M. 6) Leipzig, 1886

16010 Beide Teile, 6. Auflage, von R. Hkger ; with 135 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely
bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides {nice copy), Is (p. M. 10 sewn) ibidem, 1893-8

16011 Another Copy (Bd. I. 7. [neueste] Auflage) ; with l3o diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf.

black morocco, cl. sides {as good as new), 8s (p. M. 10 sewn) ib., 1904-1898

16012 FOUET (^douard A., Institut Catholique, Paris) Lecons ^l^mentaires sur la Theorie des
FONCTIONS Analytiques, 2« [dernibre] Edition, entierement refondue ; unth 31 diagrams, 2 vols,

roy. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 14s 1907-9
This copy has bound up with it a copy of Vol. II. of the first edition (now out of print and scarce), containing

' Theoremes d'Existence ; Etude des Fonctions analytiques au Point de Vue de Cauchy, Weierstrass et Riemanu', which
are not included in the second edition.

16013 FOITRREY (E.) CuRiOSiT^s G6om6triques, 2e [derniere] ifcdition ; with 473 illustrations,

8vo. buckram, 3s 6d (p. F. 7 nett) s. d.

16014 R^CRi^ATiONS Arithm^tiques, 3o ]fidition ; with illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 3s 1904

16015 FREGE (Qottlob, U?iiv. Jena) Grundgesetze der Arithmetik, begriffsschriftlich

abgeleitet, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in I, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 17s 6d
(p. M. 24 sewn) Jena, 1893-1903

* Man findet in dieseni Buche Lehrsjitze, auf denen die Arithmetik beruht, mit Zeichen bewiesen, deren Ganzes ich
Begriffsschrift nenne. Die wichtigsten^dieser Satze sind am Ende zum Teil mit angefiigter tjbersetzung zusaramen-
gestellt'—Fortwrf.

53
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16017 FRENET (Frederic) Recueil d'ExERCiCES sur le Calcul Infinitesimal, 5^ Edition, avec
Apjjendice par H. Laurent ; ivith diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 5s (p. F. 8 nett sewn) 1891

16018 FE.ICKE (Karl Emanuel Robert, Technische Hochschule, Braunschweig) Hauptsatze der

Differential- und Integral-Rechnung, als Leitfaden zum Gebrauclie bei Vorlesungen, 3.

umgearbeitete Auflage; with 74 diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 2s Qd Braunschweig, 1902

16019 FiJNFTE [neueste] Auflage; with 14: diagrams, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., As (p. M. 5

sewn) ibidem, 1909

16020 KURZGEFASSTE VoRLESUNGEN liber verschiedene Gebiete der hohern Mathematik,
mit Berlicksichtigung der Anwendungen, Band I (soweit bisher erschienen) : analytisch-

functionstheoietischer Teil ; with 102 diagrams, large 8vo. cl., 95 (p. M. 14) Leipzig, 1900

16021 FRISCHAUF (Johannes : Prof. Mathematics, Univ. Graz) Absolute Geometrie nach
JohannBolyai ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram {o.p.), 2s Qd Leipzig, 1872

16022 Elemente der absoluten Geometrie ; ivith diagrams, 8vo. cl., 2s Qd ibidem, 1876

16023 FROLOW (M.) Les Carres Magiques : nouvelle Etude ; with 7 folding plates {linen-

mounted), roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 2s 6o? 1886

16024 Le PROBLiiME d'EuLER et les Carres Magiques, traduit du Russe ; with 18 plates,

8vo. buckram, 2s Qd St.-Petershourg [Petrograd], 1884

16025 FROST (Percival, pr. ; f.r.s.) Elementary Treatise on Curve Tracing [2nd Edition],

with 17 folding plates, 8vo. buckram, Qs (p. 10s nett) 1892 or 1911

16026 Solid Geometry, 3rd [latest] Edition [enlarged], with numerous diagrams^ 8vo. hf
black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e g., 9s (p. 16s in cl.) 1886

16027 Another Copy, with the Solutions, 2 vols. 8vo. cL, Us (p. £1. 4* 6d) 1886-7

16028 FUHRMANN (Arwed ; Technische Hochschule, Dresden) ANWENDUNGEN der Infinitesi-
malrechnung in den Naturwissenschaften, im Hochbau und in der Technik : Lehrbuch
und Aufgabensamnilung (Bd. I 2 . [neueste] Auflage) ; with numerous diagrams, 4 vols, 8vo. cl.,

£1. Is (p. M. 35.50) Berlin, 1890-1903

16029 G.-M. (F.) Complements de Trigonometrie et Methodes pour la Resolution des Problemes
;

with numerous diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 816), handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides, 6s Qd (p. F. 12
nett in cl.) Tours, Mame et Fils, s. d.

16030 Another Copy, hf. black morocco 7ieat, cl. sides (as good as new), 7s

16031 COURS d'ALGEBRE El]6mentaiRE, 4^ Edition ; with diagrams, 8vo. hf black morocco
7ieat, cl. sides {nice copy), 3s ibidem,, apud eosdem, 1907

16032 Cinquieme Edition ; vnth diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy),
3s6rf ib., a. e., 1909

16033 CouRS de Geometrie El^mentaire, avec Recueil d'Exercices proposes; with 667
diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 5s ib., a. e., s. d.

16034 EXERCICES d'ALGEBRE, 5e ou 6e Editions ; ivith num^erous diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 980),
handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides {nice copies), 7s 6c? (p. F. 14 nett in cloth)

ib., a. e., 1901 om '8

16035 ExERCiCES de Geometrie, contenant I'Expose des Methodes g6ora6triques et 2000
Questions r^solues, 3® Edition ; luith 1519 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 1154), handsomely bound in hf.
pigskin, cl. sides {nice copy), 7s (p. F. 14 nett in cl.) ib., a. e., 1896

16036 Cinquieme [derniere] Edition ; with 1549 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl.

sides {as good as new), 10s ib., a. e., 1912

16037 Exercices de Geometrie Descriptive, 3e ou 4e Editions ; with 5 folding plates
{linen-mounted), and 1018 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 960), handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides,

8s (p. F. 14 nett) ib., a.e. , 1893 ou s. d.

16038 GANS (Richard, Univ. Tiibingen) Einfuhrung in die Vektoranalysis, mit Anwendungen
auf die mathematische Physik, 2. [letzte] Auflage ; with 35 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 2s Qd (p. M. 3.60)

Leipzig, 1909
16039 GAUSS (Johann Karl Friedrich; Prof. Mathematics, Gottingen ; f.r.s.) Methode des

MoiNDRES Carres ; Memoires sur la Combinaison des Observations, traduits par J. Bertrand,
8vo. hf. French morocco neat {nice copy) ; scarce, 7s %d 1855
a collection of all the author's various papers treating on the method of least squares, which would be otherwise

difficult to get.

16040 Recherches Arithmetiques, traduites par A. 'C. M. Poullet-Delisle, thick 4to.

hf French red morocco neat, uncut {fine copy) ; SCARCE, £1. 15s 1807
' His most celebrated work in pure mathematics, which has proved a starting point for several valuable investigations

on the theory of numbers. This treatise and Legendre's TMorie des Nombres remain standard works on the theory of
numbers ... In particular it introduced the modern theory of congruences of the tirst and second orders, and to this
Gauss reduced indeterminate analysis. In it also he discussed the solution of binomial equations of the form x^ = 1,*

etc. etc. etc.—W. W. E. Ball.

16041 Recherches GENERALESsur les Surfaces Courses, traduites, avec Notes et Etudes
sur divers Points de la Theorie des Surfaces et sur certaines Classes de Courbes, par E. Roger ;

2® [dernifere] Edition, 4to. buckram^ 5s Grenoble, 1870
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16043 GANTEB (H.), und Ferdinand RUDIO, Technische Hochschule, Zurich : Die Elements

der ANALYTISCHEN Geometrie, iiiit zahlreichen Ubungsbeispielen, 6. und 3. Auflage ; with
diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 3s 6d {p. M. 6) Leipzig, 1906-1

16044 GEIGENMttLLEK (B-obert) Leitfaden und Aufgabensammlung zur hoheren
Mathematik, 7. und 6. [neueste] Auflage ; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. buckramy 7s QcP

(p. M. 11 sewn) Mittweida, 1907-8

16045 GEISSLER (Kurt) Die Grundsatze und das Wesen des Unendlichen in der Mathe-
matik und Philosophie ; with diagrams, sq. roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl.

sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), 10* Qd (p. M. 14 sewn)
*

Leipzig, 1902-

16046 Die Kegelschnitte und ihr Zusammenliang dnrch die Kontinuitfit der Weiten-
behaftungen, mit Einfuhrung in die Lehre von den Weitenbehaftungen ; with Infolding plates
(linen-mounted), 8vo. buckram, 4* Jena, 1905

16047 GENNEB.ICH (Otto) Lehrbuch der Perspektive fiir bildende Kunstler ; with 101
woodcuts, 8vo. hf. bound, with Atlas, containing 28 plates {linen-guarded), imp!. 4to. buckram—
2 vols., 5s (p. M. 16 sewn) Leipzig, 1865

16048 GENOCCHI (Angelo) Differentialrechnung und GrundzCge der Differentialrech-
NUNG, herausgegeben von Giuseppe Peano, autorisierte deutsche ubersetznng von O. Bohlmann
und A. Schepp, mit Vorwort von A. Meyer, 8vo. handsomely boundinhf. pigskin, cl. sides, 8s Gc?

(p. M. 12 in cl.) Leipzig, 189&
'Nicht bloss ein n ustergiiltiges Beispiel priiciser Darstellung und strenfier Schlussweise, es gab nameutlich auch

(lurch die Hervorhebung alt eingewurzelter Irrti'iiuer in den vorangestellten Noten der Wissenschal't selbst den Anstoss
7.U neucr fruchtbarer Eiitwickelung.'

—

Prof. A. Meyer.

16049 GEYGER (Erich) Lehrbuch der darstellenden Geometrie, I. (einziger) Teil ; with 290
diagrams, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. M. 8.00) Leipzig, 1906

16050 GIBSON (George Alexander, Prof. Mathematics, Glasgow) Elementary Treatise on the
Calculus, with diagratns, cr. 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as neiv), 5j (p. 7s Oc?

in cl.) 1910

16051 Elementary Treatise on Graphs, with 51 diagrams, large 12nio. buckram, 2s 1904

16052 Introduction to the Calculus, based on Graphical Methods, with diagrams, cr. 8vo.
c/., a? (p. 35 6c?) 1904

1605.S GILBERT (Philippe, Univ. Louvain) Cours d'Analyse Infinitesimale : Partie
Elementaire fseule parue], 4^ [derni^re] Edition ; tvith diagrams, large 8vo. hf. red morocco neat,
cl. sides {fine copy) ; scarce, 12s Qd 1894

16054 GIROD (Felicien) Cours d'ALGlsBRE :6lementaire, th^orique et pratique ; avec les Solu-
tions, 25*^ et 5« Editions; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl.

sides (as good as new), Qs ikl (p. F. 10 nett sewn) s. d.

16055 Cours de Geometrie th6orique et pratique, 28^ Edition ; with 627 diagrams : Solu-
tions Raisonn^es, 15® Edition ; luith 580 diagrams—2 vols. 8vo. in \, hf. black morocco neat, cl.

sides (nice copy), iis (id (p. F. 10 nett sewn) s. d.

16056 GLAESEB. (F. W.) Das geometrische Zeichnen, die Projektions- und Schattenlehre ;

with 2o plates (some coloured), and 154 text-illustrations, inipl. 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. M. 5 sew^n)

Leipzig [1900]

16057 GODEFROY (Maurice) Th^orie Elementaire des Series: Limitea, Sdries h,'Termes
constants. Series Jl Termes variables, Fonction exponentielle, Fonctions circulaires, Fonction
Gamma ; avec Preface de L. Sauvage, roy. 8vo. buckrayn, uncut, t. e. g. (o. p.), Is (yd 1903

16058 GODFREY (Charles, Headmaster R.N. Coll., Osborne), and A. W. SIDDONS, Harrow
School : Modern Geometry, with diagrams; with Solutions, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. cl., 5.« (p. 85 &d
nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1908-9

16059 GkiLLER (Adolf, Stuttgart) Lehrbuch der Schattenkonstruktion und Beleuchtungs-
KUNDE ; with 4 heliogravures and 171 text-illustrations, folio, hf. cl., 6s (p. M. 12) Stuttgart, 1895

16060 GOMES TEIXEIRA (F.) Traite des Courbes Speciales Remarquables Planes et

Gauches : Ouvrage couronnc et public par TAcaderaie Koyale des Sciences de Madrid, traduitde
I'Espagnol, revu et tres-augniente ; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 4to. in 1, handsomely
bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, t. e.g., £1. 5s (p. F. 40 nett sewn)

Imprimerie de VUniversite, Coimbre, 1908-9

16061 GOODWIN (Henry Bedingfield, /w^Yrwc^or i^.iV.) Plane and Spherical Trigonometry,
8th Impression, with numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4s Qd (p. 8* 6d) 1907

16062 GORDAN (Paul, Univ. Erlangen) Vorlesungen iiber Invariantentheorie, herausgegeben
von Georg Kerschensteiner (Determinanten und biniire Fornien), 2 vols. roy. 8vo. cl., 13s

(p. M. 18 sewn) Leipzig, 1885-7
' Paul Gordan showed, with the aid of gyrabolic methods, that the nvunber of distinct forms for a binary quantic is

finite,'—Pro/. Cajori.

16063 GRACE (John Hilton; f.r.s.. Fellow of Peterhouse), and Alfred YOUNG; pr., Selwyn
Coll., Cantab. : The Algebra of Invariants, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. (nice

copy), 8s (p. IO5 nett in cl.) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1903
53
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—
16065 GOUBSAT (^douard Jean Baptiste, de la Sorbonne) CouRS d'Analyse MathiSmatique ;

with numeroits diagrams, 2 thick vols. roy. 8vo. handsomely hound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut,

t. e. g. [nice copy), £1. Is (p. F. 40 nett sewn)
'

1902-5

15066 Deuxieme [derniere] Edition, enti^rement refondue, Tomes I—II ; with diagrams,
2 vols. roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (FINE COPY) ; v. I o. p.,

£1. lOs 1910-11
CoNTENtr :—I. Derivees ct Dififerentielles, Int^grales definies, Developpements en Series, Applicatious geometriques :

II. Theorie des Fonctions analytiques, Equations diflferentielles, Equations aux Derivees partielles du premier Ordre.

1:^067 Le(;!ONS sur I'Integration des Equations aux Derivees Partielles du Premier
Ordre, redigees par C. Bourlet, roy. 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 10s

(p. F. 14 nett sewn) 1891

5g068 du Second Ordre k Deux Variables Indiependantes, 2 vols. roy. 8vo.

in 1, hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 12s (p. F. 18 nett sewn) 1896-8

16069 GRAEFE (Friedrich) Aufgaben und Lehrsatze aus der analytischen Geometrie, mit
den Auflbsungen und Beweisen, 4 vols. 8vo. in 2, buckram, 12s M ^. M. 18.20 sewn)

Leipzig, 1885-90
Inhalt :—I. Punkt, gerade Linie, Kreis und Kegelschnitte : II. Flachen zweiten Grades.

16070 VORLESUNGEN liber die Theorie de Quaternionen, mit Anwendung auf die allgemeine
Theorie der Flachen und der Linien doppelter Kriimraung, 8vo. buckram, 3s ibidem, 1883

16071 GBAINDOBGE (Joseph, Univ. Li^ge) Exercices de Calcul Integral ; 2^ Edition ; with

folding plate {linen-mounted), 8vo. buckram, 4* Liege, 1885

16072 GBASSMANN (Hermann Gunther) Die Ausdehnungsleiire von 1844, oder die lineale
AusDEHNUNGSLEHRE ein NEUER ZwEiG der Mathematik dargestellt und durch Anwendungen
auf die iibrigen Zweige der Mathematik erlautert, 2. Aufiage ; with plate, 8vo. hf. black calf neat
{nice copy), 5s Leipzig, 1878

' His great classical work. Common to the Ausdehnungeslehre and to quaternions are geometric addition, the func-

tion of two vectors represented in quaternions by S a /3 and V a /3, and the linear vector functions. The quaternion is

peculiar to Hamilton [q. v.], while with Grassmann we find in addition to the algebra of vectors a geometrical algebra of

wide application, in which the point is the fundamental element.'—Pro/. Cajorl.

16073 Die Ausdehnungslehre von 1862, in Gemeinschaft mit Hermann Grassmann Jun.
herausgegeben von Friedrich Engel ; ivith 37 diagrams, large 8vo. handsomely bound in hf.

Mack morocco, cl. sides, 12s (p. M. 16 sewn) ibidem, 1896
' His researches on non-commutative algebras are contained in his A usdehnungslelire. This work has had great

influence.especially on the continent [vectorial analysis v. quaternions], where Grassmann's methods have generally been
followed in preference to Sir W. R. Hamilton's '.—W. W. R. Ball.

i6074 GRAY (Andrew, f.r.s.. Prof. Natural Philosophy, Glasgow), and George Ballard
MATHEWS, F.R.S. : Treatise on Bessel Functions, and their Applications to Physics, with
diagrams, 8vo. cl., 9s (p. 14s nett) 1895

Including a special chapter on Steady Flow of Electricity or of Heat in Uniform Isotropic Media ; Propagation of
Electromagnetic Waves along Wires ; Diffraction of Light ; and at end a Bibliography.

16075 GREENHILL (Sir Alfred George, f.r.s. ; B. A. Coll., Woolwich) Differential and
Integral Calculus, with Applications, 3rd [latest] Edition, with 62 diagrams, thick post 8vo.

cl., 6s (p. 10s 6d) 1896
' The chief novelties in the present work consist in carrying on the subjects of tho diflferential and integral calculus

together, and in the use of the hyperbolic functions in conjunction with the ordinary circular trigonometrical functions.'
—Preface.

16076 GREGORY (Duncan Farquharson ; frst editor of the Cambridge Mathematical Journal)
Examples of the Process of the Differential and Integral Calculus ; 2nd [last] Edition,

by William Walton, with infolding plates, 8vo. hf calf gilt, 6s 6d Cambridge, 1846

16077 Another Copy, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy). Is 6c?
' A work which produced a great change for the better in the Cambridge mathematical books. It is the first in which

constant use is made of the method known by the name of the separation of the symbols of operation, and the author has
enlivened its pages by occasionally introducing historical notices of the problems discussed.'

—

D. N. B.

16078 GRIMSEHL(E.) Angewandte Potentialtheorie in elementarer Behandlung, I. [einziger]

Band ; with 74 diagrams, large cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. M. 5) Leipzig, 1905

16079 GROSS (E. J., Fellow of Caius) Algebra, Part II, post 8vo. cl., is (p. 8s 6d) 1874
a continuation of Hamblin Smith's Algebra, Part I.

16080 GROSSMANN (Ludwi?) Die Mathematik im Dienste der Nationalokonomie, mi*
Hinweis auf die Theorie und Losung der irreductibelen transcendenten Gleichungen, mit neuen
Fundamenten fiir die Zinseszins- und llentenrechnung und die Finanzwissenschaft im Allge-

meinen, 12 parts in 1 vol. roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. crushed black morocco, cl. sides,

t. e. g., £1. 15s (p. M. 60 sewn)
"

Wien, 1886-1900

16081 GROSSMANN (Wilhelm) Versicherungsmathematik, large cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 5s)

Leipzig, 1902
16082 GUGLER (Bernhard, Technische Hochschule, Stuttgart) Lehrbuch der deskriptiven

Geometrie, 4. [neueste] Auflage ; 'with 23 diagrams, 8vo., with Atlas, containing 12 plates,

oblong 4to.—2 vols., buckram, 45 Qd (p. M. 8 sewn) Stuttgart, 1880

J6083 GUICHARD (Claude, de la Sorbonne) Trait6 de Geometrie; with numerous diagrams,
2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), Is (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1899-1903
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16085 GTJNDELFINGER (Sigmund) Vorlesungen aus der analytischen Geometrie der

Kegelschnitte, herausgegeben von Friedrich Dingeldey, mit Anliang: Aufgaben und
weitere Ausfiihrungen ; with diagrams, large 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. mack morocco, cl.

sides (fine copy), 9* (p. 12 M. sewn) Leipzig, 1895
' In cliesen Varlesungen sind siimmtliche Problenie vermittelst der (Staudt-Fiedler'schen) projectivischen Coordinateav

behandelt.'—Pro/. F. Dindeldey.

16086 GUNTHER (Siegmund, Technische Hochschule, Miinchen) Geschichte der MATHEMATlEy
von den iiltesten Zeiten bis Cartesius ; mth 56 diagrams, large cr. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. M. 9.60)

Leipzig, l^Od'
V. Wieleitner, post.

16087 Lehrbuch der Determinanten-Theorie ; 2. [neueste] uragearbeitete Auflage, mit
Aufgaben-Sammlung, 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. M. 5 sewn) Erlangen, 1877

1608S HAAG (J., Univ. Clermont-Ferrand) CoURS Complet de Math^matiques Speciales,
Tome I (Algebre et Analyse), avec les Exercices du Tome I ; with diagrams, 2 \o\s.\siTge 8vo,
in 1, hf. purple morocco neat, cl. sides (as good as new), lis (p. F. 16.50 nett sewn) 1914

16089 HAAG (Paul, Ecole des Fonts et Chaussies) CouRS de'CALCUL Differentiel et Integral p
with numerous diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 8s (p. F. 12 nett
sewn) 1893^

16090 HADAMABD (Jacques, de la Sorbonne) Lemons de Geometrie £lementaire (Tome I
2e Edition) ; ivith 632 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides
{as good as new). Us (p. F. 16 nett sewn) 1906

16091 HAGEN (Gotthilf) Grundzuge der Wahrscheinlichkeits-Rechnung, 3. [letztej
uragearbeitete Auflage, mit Nachtrag : der Constanten wahrscheinliehe Fehler—2 vols, large
post 8vo. in 1, red buckram, 5s (p. M. 7.60 sewn) Berlin, 1882-4

16092 HAGEN (Johann Georg, s.j. ; Director, Specola Vaticana) Synopsis der hoheren Mathe^
MATIK, 3 vols. roy. 4to. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), £1. 55 (p. M. 100 sewn)

Berlin, 1891-1905
Inhalt :—Arithmetische und algebraische Analyse : II. Geometric der algebraischen Gebilde : III. Dififerential- und

Integralrechnung.

16093 HALL (Henry Sinclair), and S. R. KNIGHT : Elementary Algebra for Schools,
containing a Chapter on Graphs, with Answers, 7th Edition, enlarged, with diagrams ; with the
Solutions, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. in 1, handsomelg bound in hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy),
8s (p. 1,35 in cl.) 1903-2

16094 Elementary Trigonometry, 4th [latest] Edition, enlarged, with diagrams,
large 12mo. buckram, 2s 6d {p. is 6d) 1912;

16095 Higher Algebra ; 3rd Edition, enlarged, with the Solutions—2 thick vols,
cr. 8vo. in 1, hf pigskin {worn), 8s (p. 185 in cl.) 1889'

16096 Fourth [last] Edition, with Solutions of the Examples, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. in one, hf,
pigskin neat, lOs 6d (p. 18*) 1896-4

16097 HALLER v, Hallerstein (F. Baron) Lehrbuch der Elementar-Mathematik fiir die
Porteepeefiihnrichs-Priifung in der Preussischen Arniee u.s.w., II. Teil: Geometrie, 11.

[neueste] Auflag von Bruno Hulsen ; with numerous diagrams, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf.
black morocco, cl. sides {fine copy), 5s (p. M. 6.80 sewn) Berlin, 1906

16098 HALSTED (George Bruce, Univ. Texas) The Elements of Geometry, with numerous
diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g. (SCARCE), 15* 1886

• The present work strives to present the Elements of Geometry in a way so absolutely logical and compact that
they may be ready as rock-foundation for more advanced study.'

—

Preface.

16099 GEOMETRIE Rationnelle : Traits ^16mentaire de la Science de I'Espace, Traduction-
fran9aise par Paul Barbarin, avec Preface de C. A. Laisant; with 184 diagrams, 8vo^
buckram, t. e. g., 45 (p. F. 6.50 nett sewn) 1911

16100 Rational Geometry : a Text-Book for the Science of Space ; 2nd Edition, thoroughly
revised, with 238 diagrams, post 8vo. buckram, is 6d (p. 75 6c? nett) New York, 1907

' The first text-book of geometry to treat proportion without any continuity assumption.'—Pre/ace.

16101 Report and Supplementary Report on Progress in Non-Euclidean Geometry
(pp. 28 + 27) : The Lobachevski Prize (pp. 32)—in 1 vol. roy. 8vo. cl., 5s 1899-1904

16102 Synthetic Projective Geometry; 4th Edition, enlarged, with diagrams, large 8vo.
cl., 3s (p. is 6d nett) New York, 1906

16103 HAMILTON (Sir William Rowan, Andrews Frof Astronomy, Dublin) Elements of

Quaternions; 2nd [latest] Edition [with Index], edited by Charles Jasper Joly, t.c.d^
Royal Astronomer of Ireland ; luith diagrams, 2 vols. cr. 4to. in 1, handsomely bound in hf
crushed black Levant morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (FINE COPY), £1. 12s 6rf (p. £2. 2s nett in cl.)

1899-190-1

Still the classical handbook on quaternions, by their inventor. ' It is founded on the same principles as the
' Lectures,' but the plan adopted is entirely new, and the present work can in no sense be considered as a second
edition of that former onQ.'—Aiithor's preface.

16104 HANKEL (Hermann) Theorie der complexen Zaulensysteme, insbesondere der
gemeinen imaginiiren Zahlen und der Hamilton'schen Quaternionen, nebst ihrer geo-
metrischen Darstellung, 8vo. buckram, 3s 6rf Leipzig^ I86I
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16106 HAMMER (Ernst ; Prof. Geodesy, Stuttgart) Lehrbuch der ebenen und spharischen
Trigonometrie, 2. umgearbeitete Auflage ; with 164 diagrams and folding table, post 8vo.

handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, 45 6c? (p. M. 7.40 sewn) Stuttgart, 1897

16107 Dritte [neueste] erweiterte Aufiage [entitled : Lehr- und Handbuch] ; with 227

diagrams, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides (nice copy), 8s 6d (p. M. 10.60

sewn) ibidem, 1907

16108 HANUS (Paul Henry, Univ. Colorado) Elementary Treatise on the Theory of

Determinants, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copies), 5s (p. 8* 6d in cl.)

Boston [Mass.] , 1886 or 1903

16109 HARNACK (Axel, Polytechnikum, Dresden) Introduction to the Study of the Elements
of the Differential and Integral Calculus, translated [and revised, with Notes and Index

by George L. Cathcart], with diagrams, large 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as

new), 6s Qd (p. 10* 6d in cl.) 1891

16110 HARTNER (Friedrich, Technische Hochschule, Wien), und Josef WASTLER, Technische

HochschiUe, Graz : Hand- und Lehrbuch der niederen Geodasie ; 9. Auflage, umgearbeitet

nnd erweitert von Eduard DolEzal ; ivith 16 folding plates (linen-mounted) and 918 text-

illustrations, 2 thick vols. roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides (fine copy), £1. 1*

(p. M. 32 sewn) Wien, 1904-5
The best German work on surveying.

16111 HARTWIG (Theodor) Schule der Mathematik zum Selbstunterrichte ; ivith diagrams,

3 vols. 8vo. cL, 6s iid (p. M. 11-.50) Wien, 1904-6

16112 HATTON (John Leigh Smeathman, Principal, East London Coll.) The Principles of

Projective Geometry applied to the Straight Line and Conic, with numerous diagrams, roy.

S\o. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides (as good as new), 8s (p. 10s 6o? nett in cl.)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1913

16113 HATTON (Richard G.) Perspective for Art Students, with 208 diagrams, cr. '8vo. cl.,

2s Qd (p. 5s) 1903

16114 HAUCK (Guido, Technische Hochschule, Berlin) Lehrbuch der malerischen Perspektive,
niit Einschluss der Schattenkonstruktionen, nach hinterlassenen Aufzeichnungen bearbeitet von
Hedwig Hauck ; ivith 6 plates and numerous diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides,

t. e. g. (as good as new). Is Qd (p. M. 9 sewn) Berlin, 1910

16115 HAYWARD (Robert Baldwin, f.r.s.) The Algebra of Coplanar Vectors and Trigono-
metry, with numerous diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 4s 6d (p. 8s Qd) 1892

' An attempt to supply the place of the Trigonometry and Double Algebra of De Morgan.'—Pre/oce.

16116 HEFFTER (Lothar, Univ. Kiel), und Karl KOEHLER, Univ. Heidelberg: Lehrbuch
der analytischen Geometrie, I. [einziger] Band : Geometrie in den Grundgebilden erster Stufe
und in der Ebene ; with 136 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 9s (p. M. 14) Leipzig, 1905

16117 HEGER (Richard, Dresden) Analytische Geometrie auf der Kugel ; with 4^ diagrams,
large cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. M. 4.40)

• Leipzig, 190S

16118 HEIS (Eduard, Prof Mathematics, Miinster) Sammlung von Beispielen und Aufgaben
aus der allgemeinen Arithmetik und Algebra, 90.-92. Aufiage ; niit Kommentar und
Schlussel von LUDWIG Matthiessen, 3. vermehrte Auflage, 3 v.—4 vols. 8vo. red buckram, 12s

(p. M. 20 sewn) Koln, 1894-83

16119 : RuLAND (N.) Ausfuhrliche Auflosung der in Ed. Heis' ' Sammlung von Beispielen

'

enthaltenen Aufgaben, III. Teil : Kettenbriiche, Teilbruchreihen, Permutationen u. s. w., 2.

[neueste] verbesserte Auflage ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 4s Qd (p. M. 6 sewn) Bonn, 1905

16120 , und Thomas Joseph ESCHWEILER: Lehrbuch der Geometrie, Bd. II—III
(Stereometrie, 4. vermehrte Auflage; Ebene und spharische Trigonometrie, 3. A.) ; with
nmnerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 4s Koln, 1881-8

Die hyperbolischen Funktionen—v. Sohncke, post.

16121 HELM (Georg:, Technische Hochschule, Dresden) Die Grundlehren der hoheren Mathe-
matik, zum Gebrauch bei Anwendungen und Wiederliolungen ; with 387 diagrams, 8vo. hf black
morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. (as good as new), 10s (p. M. 13.40 sewn) Leipzig, 1910

16122 HELMERT (Friedrich Robert ; Director, Prussian Geodetic Inst., Potsdam) Die Aus-
gleichungsrechnung nach der Methode der kleinsten Quadrate, mit Anwendungen auf
die Geodasie, Physik und Theorie der Messinstrumente, 2. [neueste und vermehrte] Auflage, 8vo.
hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides (as good as neiv), lis Qd (p. M. 16 in cl.) Leipzig, 1907

16123 HENRIOI(J.), undP. TREUTLEIN : Lehrbuch der Elementar-Geometrie (Bd. I 2.
Auflage) ; with 516 illustrations, 3 vols. 8vo. hf maroon morocco neat, cl. sides, 4s Leipzig, 1882-91

16124 Dritte Auflage (Bd. II und III 2. Auflage); with folding plate and 512 illustra-
tions, 3 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides (as good as new), 6s (p. M. 9 sewn)

ibidem, 1897-1901
16125 Another Copy, 3 vols, in one, buckram, 5s

16126 HEIfSEL (Kurt; Prof Mathematics, Marburg) Zahlentheorie, 8vo. hf. black morocco
neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. (as good as neio), 8s 6d (p. M. 10 sewn) Berlin, 19i3
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16128 HEBMITE (Charles, de VInstitut) CoURS [sur les Integrales Definies] ii la Faculte des

Sciences de Paris, redige en 1882 par H. Andoyer ;
3^ Edition, revue par C. Hermite ; neatly

autographed on 266 pp., with yiumerous diagrams, 4to. cl. {scarce), %s Qd 1887
16129 QUATRii:ME [derniere] Edition ; autographed on 293 pp., with diagrams, 4to. buckram,

12* 1892
16130 HEBZ (Norbert) Wahrscheinlichkeits- und Ausgleichungsrechnung ; with 2 folding

tables, large cr. 8vo. cl., or, buckram, 5s (p. M. 8) Leipzig, 1900
16131 HESSE (Ludwig Otto ; Uniu. Heidelberg) Vorlesungen uber analytische Geometrie

desIiAUMES, insbesondere Uber Oberfliiclien zweiter Ordnung, 2. Auflage, 8vo. boards (o.p.), Qs

Leipzig, 1869
16132 Another Copy, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, Is 6d

' By linear substitution, he reduced a form of curves of the third degree in three variables to one of only four terms,
and was led to an important determinant involving the second ditterential coefficient of a form of the third deRree called
the Hessian . . . Many of tlie most important theorems of curves of the third order are due to Hesse.'— Pro/. Cajori.

16133 Vorlesungen aus der analytischen Geometrie der geraden Linie, des Punktes
und des Kreises in der Ebene, 3 Aatiage, revidiert von S. Gundelfinger, 8vo. buckram, 3s
(p. M. 5.20 sewn) ibidem, 1881

16134 ViERTE [neueste] Auflage, revidiert und erganzt von S. Gundelfinger ; with
diagrams, 8vo. cL, 4s (p. M. 6) ibidem, 1906

16135 HESSENBEBG (Gerhard Wilhelm ; Technische Hochschule, Breslau) Grundbegriffe der
Mengelehre ; laith 6 diagrams, sq. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 5s (p. M. 7 sewn) Gottingen, 1906

16136 HILBEBT (David, Univ. Gottingen) Grundlagen der Geometrie ; unth numerous
diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 3s [Leipzig, 1899]

Original form of this well-known work, as published in ' Festschrift zur Feier des Gauss-Weber Denkmals.'

16137 HILL (Micaiah John Muller, f.r.s., Astor Prof. Mathematics, London) The Theory of
Proportion, with 15 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 5s Qd (p. 8s 6o? nett) 1914

16138 HILTON (Haxold., Prof. Mathematics, Univ. London) Homogeneous Linear Substitutions
8vo. cl., Ss (p. 12s 6(/ nett) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1914

16139 Introduction to the Theory of Groups of Finite Order, with diagrams, 8vo.
buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 9s (p. 14s nett) apudeandem, ibidem, 1908

16140 HIME (Lieut.-Col. Henry William Lovett, r.a.) The Outlines of Quaternions, t^^A
46 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 6s 1894

16141 HIRSCH (Meier) Sammlung vonBEispiELEN, FoRMELNund AuFGAr.ENausderBucHSTABEN-
RECHNUNGund Algebra, 20. Auliage von H. Bertram, 8vo. red buckram, 2s Qd Altenburg, 1890

16142 : Sachs (S.) Auflosungen der in Meier Hirsch, Sammlung von Beispielen u.s.w.
enthaltenen Gleichungen und Aufgaben ; 13. vermehrte Auflage von G. Valentin, 8vo. red
buckram, 3s (p. M. 5 sewn) ibidem, 1892

16143 HJELMSLEV (Johannes; Technical High School, Copenhagen) Darstellende Geometrie ;

ivit/i 3j5 illustrations, post 8vo. cl., or, buckram, is (p. M. 5.40) Leipzig, 1914

16144 HOBSON (Ernest William, f.r.s., Sadlerian Prof. Pure Mathematics, Cantab.) « Squaring
the Circle '

: a History of the Problem, with diagrams, large 8vo. cl., 2s. (p. 3s nett)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1913
16145 The Theory of Functions of a Real Variable and the Theory of Fourier's

Series, with diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 788), handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides,

t. e. g. {as good as neic), 16s 6rf (p. £1. Is nett in cl.) apud eandem, ibidem, 1907

16146 Treatise on Plane Trigonometry, 2nd Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, uncut,
t. e. g., OS (p. 12s) a. e., ib., 1897

16147 Third [latest] Edition [enlarged], with diagrams, 8vo. hf black morocco neat, cl'

sides {as good as new), 8s 6d (p. 12s in cl.) a. e., ib., 1911

16148 HOCHHEIM (Adolf) Aufgaben aus der analytischen Geometrie der Ebene (Bd. I—112.
Autlage), parts 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides. Is 6d (p M. 13 sewn)

Leipzig, 1886-99

16149 HOFFMANN (Ludwig), und L. NATANI : Mathematisches Worterbuch : alpha-
betische Zusaminenstellung siimnitlicher in die raathematischen Wissenchaften gehorender
GegenstJinde in erkliirenden und beweisenden synthetisch und analytisch bearbeiteten Abhand-
lungen ; with many hundred illustrations, 7 vols. 8vo. hf. cl. (NICE SET), £2. 2s Berlin, 1858-67

16150 HOFMANN (Fritz) Methodik der stetigen Deformation von zweiblattrigen
Kiemann'schen Flachen ; with 76 illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 2s Halle, 1888

16151 HOLZINGER (F. S.) Lehrbuch der politischen Arithmetik, 2. unveranderte Auflage,
post 8vo. A/. cl.,2sQd Braunschweig, I8d8

Not the art of imagining a majority, but insurance mathematics, lottery calculations, etc. etc.

16152 HOBN (Jakob ; Darmstadt) Gewohnliche Differentialgleichungen beliebiger Ordnung,
large cr. 8vo. cl., Os (td (p. M. 10) Leipzig, 1905

16153 Einfuhrung in die Theorie der partiellen Differentialgleichungen, large cr.

8vo. cl., 6s &d (p. M. 10) ibidem, 191
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16155 HOLZMULLER (Gustav) Einfuhrung in das stereometrische Zeichnen, mit Beriick-

sichtigung der Krystallographie imd Kartograpliie ; luith 16 plates, roy. 8vo. boards, 3s

(p. M. 4.40)
'

Leipzig, 1886

16156 Another Copy, with the plates linen-mounted; hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good

as new), 45

16157 Einfuhrung in die Theorie der isogonalen Verwandtschaften und der con-
FORMEN Abbildungen, verbunden mit Anwendungen auf mathematische Physik ; ^uith 26

folding plates, 8vo. handsomely bound inhf. black morocco neat, cl. sides (as good as new) ; SCARCE,
125 6d ibidem, 1882

16158 Elemente der Stereometrie ; with 653 illustrations, including 2folding plates {linen-

mounted), 4 vols, large post 8vo. in 2, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g.,

£1. 55 (p. M. 34 sewn)
'

ib., 1900-2
Inha^lt :—I. Lehrsatze und Konstruktionen : II. Berechnung einfach gestalteter Korper: III—IV. Untersuchimg

und Konstruktion schwieriger Raumgebilde.

16159 Die Ingenieur-Mathematik in elementarer Behandlung ; luith 524 illustrations, 2 vols.

8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, 8s (Jd (p. M. 11 sewn) ib., 1897-8
Vol. II has as sub-title : Das Potential und seine Anwendung.

16160 Methodisches Lehrbuch der Elementar-Mathematik (Bd. I 3. Auflage) ; with 512

illustrations, 3 vols. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. M. 8.20) ib., 1898-4-5

16161 Neueste Auflage (Bd. I 4. und Bd. II—III 2. A.) ; with 625 illustrations, 3 vols. 8vo.

buckram (partly o.p.), 8s ib., 1904-1897-1903

16162 Vollstandige Durchfuhrung einer isogonalen Verwandtschaft, die durch eine

gebrochene Function zweiten Grades reprasentirt wird ; with 4 folding plates, 8vo. (pp. 32), cl.

(scarce), 3s ib., 1881

16163 HOtJEL (Jules ; Univ. Bordeaux) Cours de Calcul Infinitesimal ; ivith diagrams, 1 vols,

large 8vo. hf. calf, £1. 10* (p. F. 50 nett sewnj 1878-81

16164 Essai Critique sur les Principes Fondamentaux de la GEomEtrie ElEmentaire,
ou Commentaire sur les XXXII premieres Propositions des ifcl^ments d'EucLlDE ; with diagrams,

8vo. cl., 2s 1867

16165 Recueil de Formules et de Tables Numeriques, 2^ Edition, roy. 8vo. cl., 3s 1868

16166 HOUSEL (Charles) Introduction a la GeometrieSuperieure ; withS folding plates, 8vo.

buckram (scarce), 6s (id 1865

16167 Another Copy, hf. maroon morocco neat (nice copy), Is 6d

16168 HUDSON (Ronald William Henry Turnbull) Rummer's Quartic Surface, ivith frontis-

piece and diagrams, 8vo. cl., 5s (Jd (p. 8* nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1905
The author had a brilliant mathematical career and became a Fellow of St. John's Coll., Cantab., but was killed in

rock-climbing in Wales in his 29th year in 1904.

16169 HXJEBNER (L.) Ebene und Raumliche Geometrie des Masses in organischer Verbindung
mit der Lehre von den Kreis- und Hyperbelfunktionen neu dargestellt, 2. [neueste] Ausgabe

;

with 53 diagrams, 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 3s %d Leipzig, 1895

16170 HULME (Frederick Edward, f.s.a.) Mathematical Drawing Instruments, and how to

use them; 6th Edition, with 10 plates, post 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 2s 6d 1895

16171 HUNAUS (Georg Christian Konrad ; Technische Hochschule, Hannover) Die geometrischen
Instrumente der gesammten piaktischen Geometrie, deren Gebrauch und Beschreibung ; with
290 woodcuts, includingfolding plates, 8vo. (pp. 690), hf. bound, 5s Hannover, 1864

16172 Lehrbuch der praktischen Geometrie, 2. [neueste] umgearbeitete Auflage; with
211 woodcuts, 8vo. hf morocco neat, 3s 6d Leipzig, 1882

16173 HUNTINGTON (Edward Vermilye ; Harvard Univ.) tJber die Grund-Operationen an
absoluten und complexen Grossen in geometrischer Behandlung, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., \s Go?

Braunschweig, 1901
16174 HYDE (Edward Wyllys, actuary ; Univ. Cincinnati) Grassmann's Space Analysis, 4th

Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 3s (p^. 4s 6rf nett) Neiv York, 1906

16175 IGNATOWSKY (W. v., Univ. Giessen) Die Vektoranalysis und ihre Anwendung in der
theoretischen Physik ; with 41 diagrams, 2 vols, large post 8vo. sewn, 5s (p. M. 8.60)

Leipzig, 1909-10
16176 ISSALY (Abbe Pierre Adolphe) Principes Fondamentaux de la Theorie des Pseudo-

Surfaces; with diagrams: La Geometrie non-Euclidienne et I'Insuffisance des ses

Principes : Memoire faisant Suite aux ' Principes fondamentaux '—2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1,

buckramy uncut, t. e. g., 4s 6d (p. F. 7 nett sewn) 1S02
One of the few attacks on Non-Euclidean geometry.

16177 JABLONSKI (E.) Complements d'ALGEBRE, suivis de nombreux Exercices ; with 44
diagrams : Theorie des Equations : Suite aux Complements d'Algebre—2 vols, large 8vo. in 1,

handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (as good as new) 9s (p. F. 14 nett
seAvn) [1888-91]
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16179 JACKSON (J. Stuart, Caius Coll.) Geometrical Conic Sections : an Elementary Treatise

in which the Conic Sections are defined as the Plane Sections of a Cone, and treated by the
Method of Projections, with diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 3s 1872

16180 JACdUIEB (Edme) Application de la Geometrie h la Science des Nombres : Interpreta-
tion des Theoremes et des Discussions de I'Algebre ^l^nientaire au Moyen de la G^om^tne des
Courbes ; ivith diagrams, large post 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 3* 1888

16181 JAHNKE (Eugen, Bergakademie, Berlin), und Fritz EMDE: FUNKTIONENTAFELN mit
Fornieln und Kurven ; with 53 diagrams, roy. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. M. 6) Leipzig, 1909

16182 JANSON-DURVILIiE (E., sous-Chef au Minist^re des Finances) COURS de Mathematiques
appliquees aux Operations Financi^res, roy. 8vo. hf. brown morocco neat (scarce), 12s 1887

' Bien que je nie sois place a un point de vuc absolument pratique, j'ai voulu que toutes les fonnules employees
fussent tleniontrees avaut leurs applications.'

—

Preface.

16183 JAVAB.Y (A.) Traite de G6om6trie Descriptive, 4« Edition; with numerousfolding plates

and diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. red buckram^ 10s 6c/ (p. F. 17 nett sewn) 1893

16184 Projections Cot^es et Surfaces Topographiques ; with 5i illustrations, roy. 8vo.c/.,

uncut. Is 6d [1903]
a supplement to the above work.

16185 JOACHIMSTHAL (Ferdinand, Univ. Breslau) Anwendung der Differential- und In-

tegralrechnung auf die allgemeine Theorie der Flachen und der Linien doppelter Krum-
MUNG ; 2. [letzte] Aullage von L. Natani ; illustrated, 8vo. hf. cl. (o. p.), 4s (p. M. 6 sewn)

Leipzig, 1881

16186 JOHNSON (W. E., King's Coll., Cantab.) Treatise on Trigonometry, with diagrams,
cr. 8vo. cL, 4s (p. 8s Qd) 1889

With linal chapter on the interpretation of V - 1. as an introduction to the study of quaternions.

16187 JOHNSON (William Woolsey, Prof. Mathematics, U. S. N. Academy) Curve Tracing in

Cartesian Coordinates, with diagrams, post8vo. cl.,2s6d{p. 4s 6d nett) New York, 1895

16188 The Theory of Errors and Method of Least Squares, with diagrams, cr. 8vo
buckram, 4s (p. 6s 6d nett) ibidem, 1912

16189 Treatise on Ordinary and Partial Differential Equations, 3rd [latest] Edition,
large cr. 8vo. buckram, 10s (p. 15s nett) ib., 1910

Containing a development of the theta functions.
' A geometrical theory of singular solutions [of differential equations] resembling the one used by Cayley was

previously employed by W. W. Johnson.'

—

Prof. Cajori.

16190 JOLY (Charles Jasper, f.r.s., Boyal Astronomer of Ireland) Manual of Quaternions,
with diagrams, 8yo. cl., 7s (p. 10s nett) 1905

'Although this book may be regarded as introductory to the works of Hamilton [q.v. ante], it may also to some extent
be considered as supplementing them.'

—

Preface.

16191 JORDAN (Gamille, de VInstitut) CoURS d'ANALYSE de I'Ecole Polytechnique ;
2^

Edition, entierement refondue ; with diagrams, 3 thick vols. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf.

maroon morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), £1. 10s (p. F. 49 nett sewn) 1893-6

16192 Tome Ille : Equations diff6rentielles ; with diagrams, 8vo. hf. maroon morocco
neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 6s 6c? (p. F. 17 nett sewn) 1887

16193 Trait^ des Substitutions et des Equations Alg^briques, 4to. handsomely bound in

hf. crushed maroon morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (fine copy) ; very scarce, £3. 17s 6rf 1870
A classic on the theory of substitutions, which was created by E. Galois.

16194 , et Raymond FIEDLER : Contribution ii I'Etude des Courbes Convexes
Fermees et de certaines Courbes qui s'y rattachent ; with diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d

1912
16195 JOUFFRET (Esprit; Lieut.-Col. d'Artillerie) Melanges de G6om6trie c\ Quatre

Dimensions ; with 49 illustrations, roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 4s 6d (p. F. 750 nett sewn) 1906

16196 Traite iSlementaire de G6om6trie h Quatre Dimensions, et Introduction h la

Geometric h. n Dimensions ; with 65 illustrations, roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black
morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as neiu), 5s 6d (p. F. 7.50 nett sewn) 1903

16197 JXJBi] (Eugene) ExERClCES de G6om6trie Analytique ; with 11 folding plates, 8vo.

buckram, 3s 1866

16198 JURISCH (]fetieime) Questions de G6om6trie Descriptive ; w;i<A diagrams and numerous
folding plates, 8vo. cl., uncut, 5s (p. F. 9.50 nett sewn) 1883

16199 KAISER (H.) Einfuhrung in die neuere analytische und synthetische Geometrie ;

with 3 plates, and 83 woodcuts, 8vo. boards, 2s 6rf (p. M. 6.70) Wiesbaden, 1887

1G200 KARAGIANNTDES (A.) Die nichteuklidische Geometrie vom Alterthum bis zur
Gegenwart : eine historisch-kritische Studie, large post 8vo. (pp. 44), cl. {scarce), 3s Berlin, 1893

16201 KARTJP (W.) Handbuch der Lebensversicherung, 2. [neueste] Ausgabe [herausgegeben
von JoHANN Karup] , 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new),
6s 6d (p. M. 9 sewn) Leipzig, 1885

16202 KEMPE (Sir Alfred Bray, f.r.s. ; Chancellor of the Diocese of LondoJi) Memoir on the
Theory of Mathematical Form [Phil. Trans.], with 72 diagrams, 4to. (pp. 70), cl., 4s 1886
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16204 KELLAND (Philip, pr., f.r.s., Frof. Math., Univ. Edin.), and Peter Guthrie TAIT ;

F.R.s.E. : Introduction to Quaternions, with numerous Examples, diagrams, post 8vo.

buckram, 2s Qd (p. 7s 6d) 1873

16205 Third [last] Edition, prepared by Cargill Gillston Knott, ivith diagrams, post

8vo. buckram, 4s 6d 1904

The author, who was a member of Queens' Coll., Cantab., Senior Wrangler in 1834, and the teacher of James Clerk
Maxwell, was the first Englishman with a wholly English education who was adniitted to a chair in the University of

Edinburgh, and was one of the founders of the Life Association of Scotland.

1620B Kl-ffiS (J.) Traite El^mentaire de Geometrie Descriptive, derniere edition (I 8e et

II 5« ), 2 v.; with ATLASES, cowtomm^' 81 plates, 2 v.— 4 vols. 8vo. red buckram {nice copy

;

V. no.2).),l2s6d 1881-2

16207 KIEPERT (Ludwig ; Prof. Mathematics, Hannover) Grundriss der Differential- und
Integral-Rechnung, 9. (Bd. II 8.) vollstandig umgearbeitete Aufiage von Max JStegemann ;

ivith 314 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine

copy), \2s 6o? (p. M. 24 sewn) Hannover, 1901-3

16208 KILLING (Wilhelm; Prof. Mathematics, Miinster) Einfuhrung in die Grundlagen der
Geometrie ; tclth 48 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides,

uncut, t. e. g., lOs 6d (p. M. 14 sewn) Paderborn, 1893-8

16209 Lehrbuch der analytischen Geometrie in homogenen Koordinaten ; with 50 diagrams,
2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {fine copy), Ss (p. M. 9.60 sewn)

ibidem, 1900-1

16210 Die nicht-buklidischen Raumformen in analytischer Behandlung ; with folding
plate, 8vo. red buckram, 45 6d (p. M. 6.80 sewn) Leipzig, 1885

16211 KING (Willford I., Univ. Wisconsin) The ELEMENTS of Statistical Method, ty^YA 26
diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 4s (p. Qs 6d nett) New York, 1912

16212 KLEIN (Christian Felix ; Prof. Mathematics, Gottingen; f.r.s.) Anwendung der Differen-
tial- und Integralrechnung auf die Geometrie : eine Revision der Prinzipien : Vorlesung,
1901, ausgearbeitet von Conrad Muller ; neatly autographed on 484, pp., with numerous illus-

trations, cr. 4to. buckram, 7s 6d (p. M. 10 sewn) Leipzig, 1907

16213 Elementarmathematik vom hoheren Standpunkte aus: Vorlesungen, 1907-8,

ausgearbeitet von E. Hellinger (Bd. I 2. Autlage) ; neatly autographed on 1129 pp., ivith

numerous illustrations, 2 vols. cr. 4to. in one, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), lis

(p. M. 15 sewn) ibidem, 1911-9

16214 NiCHT-EUKLlDisCHE Geometrie : Vorlcsungen, 1889-90, ausgearbeitet von Fr.
Sch[LLING; neatly autographed on 603 pp., with numerous illustrations, 2 vols. cr. 4to. in one,

hf. German morocco {scarce), 14s Gottingen, 1893

16215 Vorlesungen liber das Ikosaeder und die Auflosung von Gleichungen vom fiinften

Grade; original impression, withfolding plate, roy. 8vo. red buckram, 6s 6tZ (p. M. 8 sewn)
Leipzig, 1884

16216 Vortrage liber ausgewahlte Fragen der Elementargeometrie, ausgearbeitet von
F. TivGERT ; with 2folding plates and 10 diagrams, 8vo. red buckram {scarce), 6s ibidem, 1895

A SOUND LIBRARY SET

:

16217 KLEYER (Adolph) MATHEMATISCH - TECHNISCH - NATURWISSEN-
SCHAFTLICHE ENCYKLOPADIE, enthaltend die samtlichen Definitionen,
Lehrsatze, Formeln, Regeln u.s.w., sowie die denkbar mannigfaltigsten gelbsten
uud analogen ungelosten Beispiele und praktischen Aufgaben, in den siimtlichen

Z weigen der Rschenkunst, der niederen, hoheren und angewandten Mathematik
;

with many thousand illustrations, 83 vols. sq. 8vo. in 65, strongly and uniformly hound
in red buckram., £12. (p. M. 458.50 sewn) Stuttgart, 1883

—

Bremerhavtn, 1909
Inhalt :—Akustik, 4 v. : Apollonisches Beruhrungsproblem : Astronomie : Ausgleichsrechnung : Bewegung flussiger

Kofper, 3 V. : Determinanten : Dittereutialreclmung, 3 v. : Dynaraik fester Korper : Elastizitiit und Festigkeit : Elektro-
dynamik : Elektromagnetisrnu.s : Eleinentargeoiiietrie (Ebene), 8 v. : (Rauinliche) : Funktiouentheorie : Geometrie
der Ebene (Analytische), 2 v. : (Projektivische), 3 v. : Geschichte der Geometrie : Gleichungen des 1., 2., 3. und 4.

Grades mi t einer und mehreren Unbekaunten, 5 v. : (Unbestimmte) des 1. Grades : Goniometrie : Grundrechnungs-
arten, 3 v.: mit Buchstabengrossen, 2 v.: Induktionselektrizitiit : Integralrechnung, 2 v.: Kartographio, 3 v.:
Kombinatorik : Konstruktionsaufgaben (Planimetrische), 3 v. : Koutaktelektrizitiit : Korperberechnungen, 2 v. : Lo-
garithmeu : Logarithiuentafeln : Magnetismus und Erdniaguetisiuus : Masse und Dimensionen (Absolute) : Nautik : Physik

:

Potenzialtheorie : Potenzen und Wurzeln : Progressionen (Arithmetische und geometrische) : Projektionszeichnen, 4 v. :

Prozent- und Zinsrechnung : Reibungselektrizitiit : Schluss- und Kettenrechnung : Statik fester und flussiger Korper, 2 v.

:

Tfigonometrie (Ebene und spharische), 2 v. : Vermessungskuude : Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung : Zahlen (Imaginiire und
komplexe) : Zinseszins und Rentenrechnung.

This is an all hut complete set, including all the volumes now out of print, and only lacking
Experimentalchemie, 2 v., Spezifisches Gewicht, and Perkassionfester Korper.

16218 Lehrbuch der arithmetischen und geometrischen Progressionen der zusam-
mengesetzten, harmonischen, Ketten- und Teilbruchieihen, nebst Aufgaben, large 8vo. buckram,
2s od (p. M. 4 sewn) Bremerhaven^ 1884
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16220 KLEYEB (Adolph.) Lehrbuch der Gleichungen des Iten Grades mit einer Unbekannten :

PBANGE (Otto) Lehrbuch der Gleichungen des Iten Grades mit mehreren Unbekannten :

SCHULEB. (W. Fr.) Lehrbuch der unbestimmten Gleichungen des ersten Grades
(DiOPHANTiscHE GLEICHUNGEN), I. [einziges] Buch—3 vols, large 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound
in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, \\s <dd (p. M. 19.50) Bremerhaven, [1886-91]

16221 Lehrbuch der Goniometrie (Winkelmessungslehre), mit Sammlung von Aufgaben ;

ivith diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. M. 7 sewn) ibidem [1886]

16222 Lehrbuch der Korperberechnungen, mit Aufgaben (Bd.1. 2. Anflage); lytYA diagrams,
2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {v. I o. p.), 9^ (p. M. 13

sewn) ib. [1886]

16223 Lehrbuch der Potenzkn und Wurzeln, nebst Sammlung von Beispielen, large 8vo.

buckram (o. /?.), 4s (p. M. 6 sewn) ib. [1883]

16224 Lehrbuch der ebenen Trigonometrie, mit Aufgaben und Formelnverzeichnis ; with
numerous illustrations, large 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides (o. p.), 12s

(p. M. 18 sewn) «6. [1887]

Lehrbuch der Zinseszins- und Rentenrechnung—v. Olbricht, post.

16225 , und August HAAS: Lehrbuch der Differentialrechnung, nebst Sammlung
geloster Aufgaben ; unth numerous diagrams, 3 vols. eq. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pig-

skin, cl. sides, 12s (p. M. 20 sewn) ib. [1888-94]

16226 Another Copy, 3 vols, in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black marocco, cl. sides, 12s 6c?

16227 : Lehrbuch der Integralrechnung, nebst Sammlung geloster Aufgaben

;

u'ith numerous diagrams, 2 v. : Einfuhrung in die FUNKTIONENTHEORIE von W. Laska ; with
diagrams—3 vols. sq. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin^ cl. sides, 12s (p. M. 20.50 sewn)

ibidem [1889-99]

16228 Another Copy, 3 vols, in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, 12s &d

16229 , und J. SACHS : Lehrbuch der ebenen Elementar-Geometrie (Planimetrie),
nebst Sammlung geloster Aufgaben ; with numerous diagrams, and large folding table (linen-

mounted), 8 vols, large 8vo. in 2, handsomely bound in hf black morocco, cl. sides, £1. Is

(p. M. 37 sewn) ib. [1888-97]

10230 KLXJGEL (Qeorg Simon; Univ. Halle) Mathematisches Worterbuch oder Erkliirung
der IJegriile, Lehrsiitze, Aufgaben und Methoden der Mathematik, mit den nothigen Beweisen
und literarischen Nachrichten, in alphabetischer Ordnung, mit Supplement von JOHANN
August Grunert ; unth numerous folding plates, 7 thick vols. 8vo. contemporary sheep, 15s

Leipzig, 1803-36

16231 KNESEB, (Adolf; Prof. Mathematics, Berlin) Die Integralgleichungen und ihre An-
wendungen in der MATHEMATISCHEN Physik: Vorlesungen, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 4s 6d
(p. M. 6 sewn) Braunschweig, 1911

16232 Lehrbuch der Variationsrechnung; with 24 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat,

cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), Gs 6rf (p. M. 8 sewn) ibidem, 1900
'Seit mehr als 30 Jalireu ist in Deutschland und Frankreich kein Buch liber die Variationsrechnung erschienen.'

—

Vorv:ort.

16233 KNOBLAUCH (Carl FriedrichHermann Reinhold Johannes, Univ. Berlin) Einleitunq
in die allgemeine Theorie der krummen Flachen ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, 5s

(p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1888

16234 KOESTLER (W.), und M. TBAMER : Differential- und Integralrechnung (In-

linitesimalrechnung) fiir Ingenieure, insbesondere auch zum Selbststudium, I. Teil (soweit
bisher erschienen) : Grundlagen ; with 2folding plates and 221 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black mm-occo
neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 10s (p. M. 13 sewn) Berlin, 1913

10235 KCEHLEB (J.) ExERCiCES de G6om6trie Analytique et de G^ometrie Sup6rieure :

Qukstions et Solutions ; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {as good
as new), 12s 6rf (p. F. 18 nett sewn) 1886-8

16236 KOHLRAUSCH (F. L., K. Telegraphen-Versuchsamt, Berlin) Einfuhrung in die Diffe-
rential- und Integralrechnung, nebst Differentialgleichungen ; unth 100 diagrams, 8vo.

buckram, t. e. g., 4s Grf (p. M. G sewn) Berlin, 1907

16237 KOMMERELL (V. und K.) Allgemeine Theorie der Raumkurven und Flachen; with
36 diagrams, 2 vols, large 8vo. cl., 6s 6rf (p. M. 10.60) Leipzig, 1903

16238 Spezielle Flachen und Theorie der Strahlensysteme ; unth 9 diagrams, large cr.

8vo. d., 3s (p. M. 4.80) ibidem, 1911

1G239 k5nIG (Oyula ; Budapest) EiNLEiTUNG in die allgemeine Theorie der algebraischen
Groszen, aus dem Ungarischen iibertragen vom Verfasser, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black
morocco, cl. sides {fine copy), 13s (p. M. 18 sewn) Leipzig, 1903

16240 Neue Grundlagen der Logik, Arithmetik und Mengenlehre; icith portrait, 8vo.
buchram, uncut, t. e. g., 6s (p. M. 8 sewn) ibidem, 1914
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16242 KCENIGS (Gabriel Paul Xavier, de la Sorbonne) La Geomietrie Regliee et ses Applica-
tions : Coordonnees, Systemes Lineaires, Proprietes infinit^simales du premier Ordre, 4to. buekram,
uncut, t. e. g.y 4s 1895

16243 Lecons de I'Agregation Classique de Mathematiques ; Qieatly autographed on
208 pp., 4to. huckram, 6s 6d (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1892

16244 KOTTEB (Ernst, Technische Hochschule, Aachen) Die Entwickelung der synthetischen
Geometrie von Monge bis auf Staudt (1847), 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl.

sides {nice copy), 14s (p. M. 18.80 sewn) Leipzig, 1901
Being Jahresbericht der Dentschen Mathematiker-Vereinigung, Band V, Heft 2.

16245 KOWALEWSKI (Gerhard ; Prof. Mathematics, Prague) Einfuhrung in die Determi-
NANTENTHEORIE, einschliesslicli der unendlichen und der Fredholmschen Determinanten, 8vo.

handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as neiv), 12s (p. M. 15

sewn) Leipzig, 1909

16246 Die KOMPLEXEN Veranderlichen und ihre FUNKTIONEN : Fortsetzung der Grundziige
der Differential- und Integralrechnung, ziigleich eine Einfuhrung in die Funktionentheorie ; with
124 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 9s (p. M. 12 sewn)

ibidem, 1911
16247 KRAFT (Ferdinand, Univ. Ziirich) Abriss des GEOMETRISCHEN Kalkuls, nach den

Werken von Hermann Gunther Grassmann bearbeitet ; with diagrams, 8vo. red buckram,
4s 6d (p. M. 6 sewn) Leipzig, 1893

16248 KBIES (Johannes v., Univ. Freiburg i. B.) Die Principien der Wahrscheinlichkeits-
RECHNUNG: eine logische Untersuchung, 8vo. buckram, 3s %d (p. M. 6 sewn) Freiburg i. B., 1886

16249 KB.UGEK (Richard) Lehrbuch des Rechnens mit imaginaren und komplexen Zahlen,
nebst Sammlung von Aufgaben ; with diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. M. 5 sewn)

Bremerhaven [1891]

16250 LACHLAN (R., Trinity Coll., Cantab.) ELEMENTARY TREATISE on MODERN Pure
Geometry, tvith numerous diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. 9s) 1893

16251 LACROIX(Sylvestre Franqois ; de VInstitut) Complement des Elements d'ALGEBBE,
7^ [derniere] Edition, 8vo. hf maroon morocco neat {nice copy), 3s 1863

16252 TRAITS ElEmentaire de Calcul Differentiel et Integral, 7® totion, revue et

augmentee de Notes par C. HERMiTEet J. A. Serret ; with 5folding plates, 2\o\a. 8vo. hf. French
morocco neat {nice copy). Is 6d (p. F. 15 nett unbound) 1867

The final edition.

16253 TraitE :^l6mentaire du Calcul des ProbabilitEs, 4^ Edition ; with plate, 8vo. buck-

ram, 2s 6d 1864

16254 Another Copy, hf maroon morocco neat {nice copy), 3s

16255 LA GOURNERIE (Jules de) TraitE de Geometrie Descriptive (Parties I et III 3^ et

II 2e Edition), 3 vols. : Atlas ; with 156 plates, 3 vols.—6 vols. 4to. in 1, handsomely bound in hf.

crushed purple morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), £1. (p. F. 30 nett sewn) 1880-1901
A well-known classic on the subject.

16256 LAISANT (Charles Ange) Recueil de Problemes de Mathematiques, Tomes I—III et

V—VI, 5 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf black morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy), 12s (p. F. 19 nett sewn) 1893-6
CoN-TENu:— I. Arithmetique. Algebre elementaire. Trigonometrie : II. Geometrie et Geometrie descriptive: III.

Algebre. Theorie des Nombres. Probabilites. Geometrie de Situation : V. G6om6trie analytique a trois Dimensions

:

VI, Geometrie du Triangle.

16257 LALANDE (Joseph Jer6nie Le FranQois de ; de VInstitut, F.R.s.) Tables de Logarithmes
[a 5 D^cimales] pour les Nombres et pour les Sinus, avec Formules pour la Resolution des

Triangles, par M. Bailleul, 18mo. polished purple calf {nice copy), 3s 1876

16258 , ^tendues h, 7 Decimales par F. C. M. Marie, avec Instruction par le Baron
Reynaud ; nouvelle Edition, avec les Formules par M. Bailleul, 12mo. hf. French moi^occo neat,

with Baron de Reuter's auto., 3s 1872

16259 LALBALETTRIER(G.) Trigonometrie Rectiligne, suivie des Principes de la Nouvelle
Geometrie du Triangle ; neatly autographed on 200 pp., with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 5s^ ^ ^ ^^ -^

[Or/tos, 1889]

16260 LAMARLE (Ernest, Univ. Gand) Expose Geometrique du Calcul Differentiel et

Integral, precede de la Cin^matique du Point, de la Droite et du Plan, et fonde tout entier sur

les Notions les plus eleraentaires de la Geometrie Plane ; avec les Applications du Calcul
Differentiel ; with diagrams, 2 vols, large post 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice

copy), 6s Qd (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1861-3

16261 LAMB (Horace, f.r.s., Prof. Mathematics, Manchester) Elementary Course of the

Infinitesimal Calculus [2nd and latest Edition] , with diagrams, thick cr. 8vo. buckram. Is

(p. 12s) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1907

16262 LAMlS (Gabriel, de VInstitut) Examen des Differentes Methodes employees pour

RESOUDRE les Problemes de Geometrie ; ±jdition-facsimile; w?tYA 2foldingplates {linen-mounted),

8vo.cl.,5s [Iieimpressio?i de] ISIS
The author's first published work, and in the original edition excessively rare.
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16263 liANDATJ (Edmund Georg Hermann ; Prof. Mathematics, Gbttingen) Handbuch der
Lehre von der Verteilung der Primzahlen, 2 thick vols, large 8vo. in one, handsomely hound
in hf. pigshin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., £1. 5* (p. M. 34 sewn) Leipzig, 1909

Pp. 8S3-961 contain ' Quellenangaben und Literaturverzeichnis."

16264 LANDFRIEDT (E.) Theorie der algebraischen Funktionen und ihrer Integrate ; with
36 diagrams, large or. 8vo. cl., 5s 6d (p. M. 8.50) Leipzig, 1902

16265 Thetafunktionen und hyperelliptische Funktionen ; with 5 diagrams, large cr.

8vo. cl., 3s (p. M. 4.50) ibidem, 1902

16266 LABKIKLAN (A. E.) The CALCULUS for Engineers and others, with 29 diagrams, large post
8vo. cl., 3s (p. 4s Qd nett) Glasgoiv, 1904

' The reason why Marine Engineers are not very keen on the Extra Certificate is their dread of the Calculus and Higher
Mathematics generally.'—Pre/ace.

16267 lAsKA (Vaclav ; Bohemian Univ., Prague) Lehrbuch der spharischen Trigonometrie,
nebst Sammlung geloster Aufgaben ; with diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d (p. M. 4.50 sewn)

Bremerhaven [1890]
16268 Another Copy, also : Lehrbuch der Astronomie und mathematischen Geographie,

I. Spharische Astronomie, 2. Aufiage ; with numerous diagrams—2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, hf.
black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), Qs (p. M. 9.50 sewn) ibidem [1890-1906]

16269 Sammlung von Formeln der reinen und angewandten Mathematik ; with 3
folding plates, ^\o. (pp. 1086), hf.maroon morocco neat, cl. sides [nice copy), 16s 6o? (p. M. 26 sewn)

Braun^iveig, 1888-94

16270 LATOON(F.) On Common and 'Perfect'' Magic Squares, with Examples constructed by
the Autlior ; also with his Sections of the Simple and Compound ' Perfect ' S{][uare of the Mystic
Number 666 (1 to 443556) ; with 3 largefolding tables [neatly linen-mounted), impl. 8vo. buckram,
t. e. g., 6s 6rf (p. 12s Qd) 1895

a mathematical study of the Number of the Beast printed in Athens.

16271 LAURENT (Hermann) La G6om6trie Analytique Generale, 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. F. 6

nett sewn) 1906

16272 Trait6 d'ALGiiBRE ; 5e[dernifere] Edition, en Harmonic avec les nouveaux Programmes,
revue par J. H. Marchand, 4 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely hound in hf pigskin, cl. sides, uncut,
t. e. g., 9s (p. F. 13.50 nett sewn) 1897-5

16273 Traite d'Analyse ; with diagrams, 7 vols. 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides (nice
set), £2. 15s (p. F. 73 nett sewn) 1885-91

CoNTENu :—I. Calcul Diff^rentikl. Applications analytiques : II. Applications g6ometriques : III. Calcul
Integral. Integrales definies et indeflnies : IV. Theorie des fonctions alg^briques et leurs int^grales : V. Equations
DiFFKBKNTiELLES ordiuaires : VI. Equations aux d6rivees partielles : VII. Applications geometriques de la th6orie des
Equations differentielles.

16274 Traits du Calcul des Probabilities, 8vo. cl. [scarce), 10s Qd 1873
^ ' Le present traite pent etre consider^ comme une veritable introduction au traite de Laplace.'

—

VHface.
It, includes a ' Liste des principaux Ouvrages ou Memoires publics sur le Calcul des Probabilit^B ' (pp. 14).

16275 LA VALLiJE P0U6SIN (Charles J. de, Univ. Louvain) Cours d'Analyse Infinite-
SIMALE, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides [fine copy), 12s (p. F. 20
nett sewn) LouvAiN, 1903-5

: 16276 DEUXiiiME Edition, considerablement remani^e, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1 (pp. 888), hand-
somely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 19s (p. F. 30 nett sewn) ibidem, 1909-12

The Gennans should have killed the Belgians hefore they were able to leave any scientific or literary monuments
behind them.

16277 LAZZERI (Giulio ; Univ. Pisa), und Anselmo BASSANI, Livorno: Elements der
Geometrie (unter Verschraelzung von ebener und raumlicher Geometric), iibersetzt von
P. Treutlein ; laith 336 illustrations, 8vo. hf. black morocco, neat, cl. sides [a^ good as new), 10s

(p. M. 14 in cl.) Leipzig, 1911

16278 LE BESGUE (V. A.) Exercices d'ANALYSE Num^rique: Extraits, Commentaires et
Recherches relatifs a 1'Analyse indeterminee et k la Theorie des Nombres, 8vo. hu^kram,2s Qd 1859

16279 Introduction a la Theorie des Nombres ; avec I'Appendice : Tables Aritiim^tiques
par J. Houel—2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, cl. [partly o. p.), 4s 6c? 1862-6

16280 LEBESCIUE (Henri, Univ.Rennes) Leqons sur I'Integration et la Recherche des Fonctions
primitives, roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 3s 1904

16281 Lecons sur le3 Series Trigonom^triques, roy. Svo. buckram, t. e. g., 3s 1906

16282 LEBON (Ernest) Probl^mes de Math^matiques pour le Baccalaur^at, post 8vo. buckram,
2s 6c? 1898

16283 Traits de G6om6trie Descriptive et Cot^e (Tome I^r 3® [demibre] Edition) ; with 14
folding plates [all neatly LINEN-MOUNTED), and numerous diagrams, 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1,

handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. [fine copy), 10s (p. F. 17 nett sewn)
[1901-1882]

16284 LECAT (Maurice) Lecons sur la ThiSorie des Determinants h. n Dimensions, avec Appli-
cations h, I'Algebre, la Geometric, etc., large 4to. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 10s (p. F. 16 nett sewn)

Gand, 1910
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16286 LE COINTE (Ignace Louis Alfred, s.j.) Lecons sur la Theorie des Fonctions Circu-

LAIRES et la Trigonometrie ; with diagrams, 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat {as good a^ new),
3s Qd 1858

16287 liEFIlBURE de FOUBCY (Louis Etienne) Lecons (I'Algebre, 10^ [dernieie] Edition,
8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cL sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 5s (p. F. 7.50 nett sewn) 1893

16288 Traite de Geometrie Descriptive, avec Introduction renfermant la Tlieorie du Plan
et de la Ligne Droite consid^iee dans I'Espace, 8^ [derniere] Edition ; with Si folding plates {all

neatly linen-mounted), 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. blazk morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g.
{nice copy) ; o. p.,^s^d 1881

16289 LEQ-ENDRE (Adrien Marie; f.r.s.), I^lements de Geometrie, avec Additions et Modifi-
cations par A. Blanchet, 39«^ [derniere] Edition ; with numerous diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 35 s. d.

16290 Theorie des Nombres, 3® [la meilleure] edition [avec Appendice: Methodes
nouvelles pour la Resolution Approchee des Eq^uations Numeriqiies, etc. etc.] ; withfolding plate,

2 vols. 4to. hf. calf gilt (nice copy) ; very rare, £2. 15* Didot, 1830
The BEST EDITION, NOW EXCESSIVELY SCARCE. 'The third edition, issued in 1830, includes the results of his various

later papers, and still remains a standard work on the subject. It may be said that he Iiere carried the subject as far
as was possible by the application of ordinary algebra. . . . The law of quadratic reciprocity, which connects any two odd
primes, was first proved in this book. Gauss called the proposition ' the gem of arithmetic' . . . The work also contains
the useful theorem by which, when it is possible, an indeterminate equation of the ^nd degree can be reduced to the form
a3?+'bif+cz^=0:—W. W. B. Ball.

16291 aAHLENTiiEORiE, nacli der 3. Auflage ins Deutsche iibertragen von H. Maser, 2.

wohlfeile Ausgabe, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, buckram, 9s (p. M. 12 sewn) Leipzig, 1893

16292 LEJEUNE-DIRICHLET (Peter Gustav ; Univ, Gottingen) Vorlesungen iiber Zahlen-
THEORIE, lierausgegeben v. R. Dedekind, 2. unigearbeitete Auflage, 8v. hf. cl., 3s 6d

Braunschweig, 1871
16293 ViERTE [NEUESTE] UMGEARBEITETE UND VERMEHRTE AUFLAGE, 8vO. hf red morOCCO

neat, cl. sides {nice copy) ; o. p., 16* ibidem, 1894
' Of his original researches the most celebrated are that on the establishment of Fourier's Theorem, and that in the theory

of numbers on asymptotic laws, i.e. laws which approximate more closely to accuracy as the numbers concerned become
larger.'— jr. W. R. ball.

16294 LEROY (Charles EranQois Antoine, de VNicole Polytechnique) Traite de Geometrie De-
scriptive, suivi de la Methode des Plans cotes et de la Theorie des Engrenages cylindriques et
coniques ; 13*^ l^dition, revue et annot^e par E. Martelet ; with Atlas, containing 7 1 plates, 2 vols.

4to. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good asneid), 10s 6c? (p. F. 16 nett sewn) 1888

16295 Traite de Stereotomie, comprenant les Applications de la Geometrie descriptive a la

Theorie des Oinbres, la Perspective lineaire, la Gnomonique, la Coupe des Pierres et la Charpente ;

12^ Edition, revue et annotee par E. Martelet, avec Supplement : Theorie et Construction de
I'Appareil h^licoidal des Arches biaises, par Jules de la Gournerie, redigees par Ernest
Lebon, 4to., with Atlas, containing 76 plates, folio—2 vols., hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides,

uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 185 (p. F. 26 nett sewn) 1890

16296 LIE (Marius Sophus ; Prof Geometry, Leipzig) Geometrie der Beruhrungstransforma-
TIONEN, dargestellt von SoPHUS Lie und Georg Scheffers, I. [einziger] Band ; with diagrams,
8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {as good as new), 185 (p. M. 24 sewn)

Leipzig, 1896
16297 Vorlesungen iiber continuierliche Gruppen, mit geometrischen und anderen

Anwendungen, bearbeitet und lierausgegeben von Georg Scheffers ; with diagrams, large 8vo.

handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides {fine copy), 18s (p. M. 24 sewn) ibidem, 1S93

16298 , und Friedrich ENGEL; Prof. Mathematics, Greifswald: Theorie der Trans-
FORMATIONSGRUPPEN, 3 vols. large 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. red morocco, cl. sides {fine copy),

£2. 5s (p. M. 60 sewn)
'

ib., 1888-93
' The finite continuous groups were first made the subject of general research by Sophus Lie, and applied by him to

the integration of ordinary linear partial differential equations.'—Pro/. Cajori.

16299 LIEBER (H.), und F. v. LtJHMANN : Trigonometrische Aufgaben, 3. [letzte]

Auflage ; with folding plate, 8vo. red buckram, 3s (p. M. 4 sewn) Berlin, 1889

16300 LIEBLEIN (Johann) Sammlung von Aufgaben aus der algebraischen Analysis zum
Selbstunterricht ; 2. [letzte] vermehrte Auflage, herausgegeben von W. Laska, 8vo. buckram, 3s

(p. M. 4.50 sewn) Prag, 1889

16301 LIEBMANN (Heinrich, Univ. Leipzig) Nichteuklidische Geometrie ; loith 22 diagrams,
large cr. 8vo. cl., or, buckram^ 4s (p. M. 6.50) Leipzig, 190 >

16302 LIQOWSKI (W.) Taschenbuch der Mathematik : Tafeln und Fornieln, 3. [neueste]

vermehrte Auflage ; ivith woodcuts, post 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d (p. M. 3 50) Berlin, 1893
Last edition of this excellent manual of mathematical formulae.

16303 LILIENTHAL (Franz Reinhold v. ; Prof. Mathematics, Miimter) Grundlagen einer

Krummungslehre der Curvenscharen, roy. 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. M. 5 sewn) Leipzig, 1896

16304 Vorlesungen iiber Differentialgeometrie, Band I und IL 1 [soweit bisher

erschienen]; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides,

t. e. g., 17s (p. M. 23 sewn) ibidem, 1908-13
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16306 LIPSCHITZ (Rudolph Otto Sigismund; Univ. Bonn) Lehrbuch der ANALYSIS (I.

Grundlagen. II. Differential- und Integralrechnung), 2 vols. 8vo. //. cl. (nice copy) ; scarce, 15s
Bo7m, 1877-80

16307 LISTING (Johann Benedict; Univ. Gottingen) Vorstudien zur Topologie ; witH uood-
cuts, 8vo. (pp. 68), sewn (scarce), Gs 6d Gottingen, 1848

' Various researches have been brought under the head of analysit: situs. The subject was first investi^'ated by Leibniz,
and was later treated by Gauss, whose theory of knots has been employed by J. B. Listing.'

—

Prof. Cajori.

16308 LOBATSCHEWSKY (Nicolai Ivanovitch) Geometrical Researches on the Theory of

Parallels, translated [with Introduction, and Appendix on Elliptic Geometry], by George
Bruce Halsted, Univ. Texas, with 37 diagramSy roy. 8vo. cl., or, buckram (scarce), 10s 6d

Austin, TexaSy 1891
The only English translation of the author's celebrated researches on the theory of parallel lines—the foundation of

hyperbolic geometry. ' What Vesalius Mas to Galen, what Copernicus was to Ptolemy, that was Lobatschewsky to

Euclid '.—Professor Clifford.

16309 Etudes G6ometriques sur la Th6orie des Paralleles, traduit [avec Preface] par J.

HoiJEL, suivi d'un Extrait de la Correspondance de Gauss et de Schumacher; tciih diagrams,
roy. 8vo. (pp. 46), seum (scarce), 6s [Bordeaux^ 1866]

The first French translation.

V. Engel, ajite.

16310 LOCK (John Bascombe, pr., Caius Coll.) Treatise on Elementary and Higher Trigono-
metry ; with Key to the Elementary Trigonometry by Henry Carr, of Lagos, uith diagrams,
2 vols. fcap. 8vo. and post 8vo. buckram, 8s (p. 16a') [1910]

16311 Treatise on Higher Trigonometry [4th and last Edition, enlarged], uith numerous
diagrams, cr. 8vo. buckram, 2* 6rf 1909

16312 Another Copy, also : Treatise on Elementary Trigonometry, u:ith illustrations

—2 vols. cr. 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides (as good as new), 5s Qd (p. 95 in cl.) 1909-12

16313 LODGE (Alfred, Prof. Pure Mathematics, Coopers Hill) Differential Calculus for

Beginners, with Introduction by Sir Oliver Joseph Lodge, f.r.s., with diagrams, post 8vo.

cl, 2s 6d (p. 45 6d) 1902

16314 LONEY (Sidney Luxton, Boy. Holloway Coll.) The Elements of Coordinate Geometry,
2nd (latest) Edition [revised], with diagrams, with the Solutions, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. in one, hand-
somely bound in hf. bla^k morocco, cl. sides, 9s (p. 13* 6d nett in cl.) 1906 or '12

16315 Plane Trigometry, with diagrams, with Solutions, 2 thick vols. cr. 8vo. in 1, hand-
somely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, lis (p. 185 in cl.) Univ. Press^ Cambridge, 1907-1896

16316 LONGCHAMPS (G. de) CouRS d' Algebre, 2^ [dernifere] Edition; with diagra7n.<i : Sup-
plement (Trigometrie ; les Inhniment Petits ; les Quadratures ; M^canique), 3® [derni^re] Edition,

entierement refondue ; with numerous diagrams—2 thick vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf.

pigskin, cl. sides (nice copy), 10s (p. F. 17-50 nett sewn) 1889-93

16317 CouRs de Geometrie Analytique h deux et trois Dimensions ; with numerous
diagrams, 2 thick vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides (riice copy), J 05

(p. F. 17.50 nett sewn)
'

1884

16318 CouRS de Problemes de Gj^om^trie Analytique ; tvith numerous diagrams^ 3 vols.

8vo. in 2, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco^ cl. sides, uncut, t. e. t. (as good as new), 16s 6d
(p. F. 22.50 nett sewn) 1898-9

16319 Vols. I and II only, unth numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, buckram. Is (p. F. 12.50

nett sewn) 1898-9

16320 LORENTZ (Hendrik Antoon, Univ. Leyden) Lehrbuch der Differential- und Integral-
rechnung, nebst Einfiihrung in andere Telle der Mathematik, niit besondeier Beiiicksichtigung

der Bediirfnisse der Studierenden der Naturwissenschaften, unter MitwirkuDg des Verfas-sers

iibersetzt von G. C. Schmidt, 2. [neueste] Auflage ; with 123 diagrams^ 8vo. buckram, 85 6d
(p. M. 12 sewn) Leipzig, 1907

16321 LORIA (Gino ; Univ. 6^enoa) Die HAUPTSAchlichsten Theorien der Geometrie in ihrer

friiheren und heutigen Entwicklung, ins Deutsche ubertragen von FRITZ SCHUITE, mit Vorwort
von R. Sturm, 8vo. buckram, 35 Leipzig, 1888

1G322 Spezielle aloebraische und transcendente ebene Kurven : Theorie und
Geschichte, autorisierte, nach dem italienischen MS. bearbeitete deutsche Ausgabe von Fritz
Schutte; with 11 folding plates (/Zne/y LINEN-MOUNTED), thick 8vo. handsomely bound in hf.

pigskin, cl. sides, 15s (p. lil. 26 sewn) ibidem, 19C2

16323 ZWEITE [NEUESTE] AuFLAGE; with 20 folding plates (all neatly linen-MOUNTED),
2 vols, large 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides (fine copy), £1. 5s (p. M. 29 sewn)

ibidem, 1910-11

16324 VoRLESUNGEN iiber darstellende Geometrie, autorisierte, nach dem italienischen

MS. bearbeitete deutsche Ausgabe von Fritz Schutte, II. Teil : Anwendungen auf ebenflachige
Gebilde, Kurven und Fliichen ; icith 146 diagrams, large 8vo. cl.. Is 6d (p. M. 12) ib., 1913

16325 LORMEATJ (E.), et P. MEB.LET : Problemes de Geometrie, donnas aux Examens de
Baccalaur^at, 1904-8 : Enonces et Solutions ; with numerous diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 35 [1909]
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16327 LtJrBSEN (H. B.) Ausfuhrliches Lehrbuch der Arithmetik und Algebra zum
Selbstunterricht, 26. Auflage, 8vo. huckram, 3s (p. M. 4 sewn) Leipzig, 1906

16328 Ausfuhrliches Lehrbuch der analytischen und hohern Geometrie zum Selbst-

unterricht ; 15. Auflage neu bearbeitet von A. Donadt ; with 105 diagrams, 8vo. huckram, 3s

(p. M. 4 sewn) ibidem., 1908

16329 Ausfuhrliches Lehrbuch der ebenen und spharischen Trigonometrie zum
Selbstunterricht, 17. Auflage ; with 58 diagrams : Ausfuhrliches Lehrbuch der Analysis
zum Selbstunterricht, 10. Auflage; with diagrams—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf.

pigskin, cl. sides, 4s Qd (p. M. 6 sewn) ib., 1900-2

16330 Einleitung in die Infinitesimal-Rechnung (Differential-und Integral-Rechnung)

zum Selbstunterricht, mit Riicksicht auf das Notwendigste und Wichtigste, 8. Auflage ; ivith 54

diagrams, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 6s (p. M. 8 sewn) ib., 1899

16331 Mathematische Lehrbucher, zum Selbstunterricht mit Riicksicht auf die Z^yecke

des praktischen Lebens ; with numerous diagrams, 4 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf.

pigskin, cl. sides, \2s (p. M. 18 sewn) ih., 1899-1904
Inhalt :—Ebene und spharisclie Trigonometrie, IS. A. von A. Donadt, 1904 : Analytische und liohere Geometrie,

14. A., 1S99 : Analysis, 10. A., 1902 : Infinitesmal-Rechung, S. A., 1899.

16332 LUCAS (ildouard) Recreations MathEmatiques (Tome I 2e [derniere] Edition) ; with

numerous illustrations, 4 vols, large cr. 8vo., 'Papier de Hollands' Edition; red buckram,
£1. 6s (p. F. 45.50 nett sewn) 1883-94

The best French modern work of the kind.

16333 TnifiORiE des Nombres, Tome ler [seul paru] : Calcul des Nombres entiers et

rationnels. Divisibility arithmetique ; with illustrations, roy. 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl.

sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 10s Qd (p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1891

16334 LtJROTH (Jakob ; Univ. Freiburg i. B.) Vorlesungen uber NUMERISCHES Rechnen ;

with 14 diagrams, large 8vo. huckram, ts 6d (p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1900

16335 LUTZ (Eugen) Analytische Geometrie der Ebene : elementares Lehrbuch ; with 132

diagrams, roy. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. M. 9) Karlsruhe, 1909

16336 McAULAY (Alexander; Univ. Tasmania) OcTONiONS ; a Development of Clifford's
Bl-QUATERNIONS, 8vo. c;.,4s (p. lOs 6rf) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1898

16337 McClelland (Willlam J.) Treatise on the Geometry of the Circle, and some
Extensions to CoNic Sections by the Method of Reciprocation, with numerous Examples,
numerous diagrams, large 12mo. buckram, 3s (p. 6s) 1891

16338 , and Thomas PRESTON, f.r.s. : Treatise on Spherical Trigonometry, with
Applications to Spherical Geometry, and numerous Examples, 3rd Edition (of Part I), with
diagrams, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. in 1, buckram, 4s (p. 8s 6c?) 1890-86

16339 Another Copy (Pt. I 6th and Pt. II 2nd Edition), with diagrams, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. in 1,

cl., 5s (p. 8s 6rf) 1900

16340 McDowell (J., f.r.a.s.) exercises on Euclid and in Modern Geometry ; 4 [last]

Edition, with numerous diagrams, post 8vo. cl., or, huckram, 3s 6d (p. 6s) Cambridge, 1892

16341 MACiJ de LEPINAY (A.) Complements d'ALGEBRE et Notions de Geometrie
Analytique, 4e Edition ; with 224 diagrams, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl.

sides, 3s 6d 1898

16342 CiNQUlEME [derniere] EDITION ; with 224 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat,

cl. sides, 3s 6d s. d.

16343 Another Copy, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {nice copy), 4s

16344 MACH (Ernst, Univ. Vienna) Space and Geometry in the Light of Physiological,
Psychological, and Physical Inquiry, from the German by Thomas J. McCormack, with 25
diagrams, large cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 5s nett) 1906

16345 MAGNUS (Ludwig Immanuel) Sammlung von Aufgaben und Lehrsatzen aus der
analytischen Geometrie des Raumes, cr. 4to. red buckram, 3s Qd Berlin, 1837

16346 MAILLET (Edmond Theodore ; Ecole des Fonts et Chaussees) Introduction a la Thborie
des Nombres Trancendants et des Proprieties Arithmetiques des Fonctions, roy. 8vo.
buckram, t. e. g.. Is Qd (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1906

16347 MANGOLDT (Hans v. ; Prof. Mathematics^ Danzig) Anwendung der Differential- und
Integralrechnung auf Kurven und Flachen [aus Encyklopadie der mathematischen
Wissenchaften] ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 104), buckram,, 3s [Leipzig, 1902]

16348 EiNFUHRUNG in die hohere Mathematik filr Studierende und zum Selbststudium
;

with numeroiis diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), £1. 12s Qd
(p. M. 40 sewn) ' ibidem, \Q\\-\4

Inqalt:—I. Anfangsgriinde der Infinitesimalrechnung und analytischen Geometrie: II. Differentialrechnung

:

III. Integralrechnung.

16349 MANNHEIM (Col. Amedee, de VEcole Polytechnique) Principes et D6veloppements de
G60METRIE CiNEMATlQUE, coutenant nombreuses Applications k la Theorie des Surfaces

;

ivith 186 diagrams, 4to. hf maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy), 16s Qd (p. F. 25 nett sewn)
1894
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16352 MANNING (Henry Parker, Brown Univ.) Geometry of Four Dimensions, with

diagrams, post 8vo. c/., 5s Qd (p. 85 6c? nett) New York, 1914

16353 Non-Euclidean Geometry, with diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s Boston [Mass.], 1901

16354 MANNOTJRY (G., Unii\ Amsterdam) Methodologisches iind Philosophisches zur
Elementar-Mathematik ; with diagrams, sq. 8vo. huckram, t. e. g., As Qd Haarlem, 1909"

16355 MANSION (Paul, Univ. Ghent) Elements de la Theorie des Determinants, avec de-

nombreux Exercises, 4e Jiidition : CARNOY (Joseph, Univ. LouvAIN) COURS de Geometrie
Analytique : Geometrie Plane, 5e Edition ; with numerous diagrams—2 vols. 8vo. in J,

buckram, \Qs 6rf 1883—Xowmm, 1891

16356 Notice sur les Recherches de M. de Tilly en MiitagEomEtrie [avec Notes biblio-

graphiques], 8vo. (pp. 12), sewn {scarce), 4s s. L [c. 1895]

V. Carnoy, ante.

16357 MARC (Ludwig) Aufgaben aus der hoheren Mathematik, technischen Mechanik und
darstellenden Geometrie bei der Vorpriifung an der K. Technischen Hochschule zu
Miinchcn von 1901 ab, mit Losungen ; with 19 plates, besides diagrams, 2 vols. impl. 8vo. in 1,.

buckram, 65 (p. M. 8 sewn) Miinchen, 1907

16358 MARIE (Leon, actuaire de la Compagnie * le Phdnix ') Trait6 MAThEmatique et pratique
des Operations Financiiores ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 578), buckram (0. p.), 12s 1890

16359 MARKOFF (Andrej Andrejevitch ; Univ. Petrograd) Differenzenrechnung, autorisierte

deutsche Ubersetzung von Theophil Friesendorff und Erich Prumm, mit Vorwort von
R. Mehmke, roy. 8vo. buckram, 5s 6c? (p. M. 7 sewn) Leipzig, 1896

163(50 Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung, nach der 2. Auflage des russischen Werkes iibersetzt

von Heinrich Liebmann ; with 7 diagrams, roy. 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cL, uncut, t. e. g.

[as good as new), 10s (p. M. 12 sewn) ibidem, 1912

16361. MARTUS (Hermann C. E.) Mathematische Aufgaben, mit den Ergebnissen und
Ubungsbuch, 1 1 . und 2. AuHage ; with portrait, 4 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin^

cl. sides, 12s (p. M. 19.40 in cl.) Dresden, 1903-6

16362 Another Copy (I—II 12. A., Ill 3. A., IV 2. A.) ; loith portrait, 4 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf,

black morocco neat, cl. sides [fine copy), 14s (p. M. 19.40 in cl.) ibidem, 1906-13

16363 Band III und IV, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., 4s Qd (p. M. 9.20) ib., 190L

16364 MATHEWS (George Ballard, f.r.s., Univ. Coll., Bangor) Projective Geometry, wit/b.

diagrams, thick post 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. 5s) 1914-.

16365 Theory of Numbers, Part I (all published), 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 12s) Cambridge, 1892*

V. Gray (A.), ante, and Scott (R. F.), post.

16366 MATTHEWS (G. F.) Manual of Logarithms, treated in Connexion with Arithmetici.
Algebra, Plane Trigonometry, and Mensuration, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 5s nett) 1890*

16367 MATTHIESSEN (Heinrich Friedrich Ludwig, Univ. Rostock) Grundzuge der antiken"
und modernen Algebra der litteralen Gleichungen, 2. [neueste] Ausgabe, 8vo. (pp. 1017)v
handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {fine copy), Is Qd Leipzig, 189ft

Pp. 964-1001 contain a valuable bibliography.

10368 MAUPIN (Georges) Questions d'ALoicBRE, avec Preface de C. A. Laisant; with diagrams
and largefolding table, large 8vo. hf. roan, or, buckram {o.p.), 5s 1895

16369 MELLOB (Joseph William, d.sc.) Higher Mathematics for Students of Chemistry and
Physics, with special Reference to Practical Work; 2nd [latest] Edition, enlarged, with 189 dia-

grams, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {as good as new), 12s (p. 15s nett
in cl.j 1905

A standard work on chemical mathematics, including an introduction to the Calculus.

16370 MERAY (Charles ; Univ. Dijon) Le(Jons Nouvelles sur TAnalyse Infinitesimals et ses
Applications GEometriques, 4 vols, large 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides,

uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), £1. 5s (p. ,F. 40 nett sewn) 1894-8
CoNTKNU:— I. Principes generaux : II. Etude monographique des principales Fonctions d'une seule Variable : III.

Questions analytiques classiques : IV, Applications geom^triques classiques.

16371 , Nouveaux Elements de Geometrie, 30 ifedition : Reduction et Refonte partielle de
I'Edition de 1903 ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. F. 6 nett sewn) Dijon, 1906

16372 MEBB.IMAN (Mansfield, Lehigh Univ.) The Solution of Equations, 4th Edition, enlarged,

8vo. cl., 3s (p. 4s 6rf nett) New York, 1906
16373 Text-Book on the Method of Least Squares, 8th [latest] Edition, with diagrams,

8vo. cl., 5s (p. 8s Qd nett) ibidem, 1907

16374 , and Robert Simpson WOODWARD, Carnegie Inst., Washington: Higher Mathe-
matics : a Textbook for Classical and Engineering Colleges, wiYA diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco
neat, cl. sides {as good as new) ; o.p., 10s Qd ib., 1902

16375 METGER (Conrad) Lehrbuch der Gleichungen 3. und 4. Grades, nebst trigono-

metrischer Auflosung der Gleichungen 2. Grades, large 8yo. buckram, 3s Qd (p. M. 6 sewn)
Bremerhaven [1892),

54
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:

—
16377 MEYER (Antoine, Univ. Liege) Expose El^mentaire de la Theorie des Integrales

Definies, 8vo. hf. black 7norocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 6s Bruxelles, 1851

X6378 Vorlesungen iiber Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung, deutsch bearbeitet von

Emanuel Czuber, with diagrams, 8vo. hf. tnaroon morocco neat, cl. sides (nice copy), 6s 6c?

(p. M. 12 sewn) Leipzig, 1879
' Get ouvrage de Meyer est tin resume tres-complet des plus importants travaux de Bernoulli, Moivre, Laplace, Poisson,

Gauss, Encke, Bienayme, etc., sur le calcul des probabilites ; et Ton pent hardiment affirmer qu'il n'existe aucun traite

aussi vaste sur la matiere, si roii excepte la Theorie analytique des probabilites,'—F. Folie.

16379 MEYER (Friedricli Wilhelm Franz ; Univ. Konigsherg) Allgemeine Formen- und
Invariantentheorie, I. [einziger] Band: binare Formen, large cr. 8vo. cl., Qs (p. M. 9.60)

Leipzig, 1909

J6380 Differential- und Integralrechnung ; with 49 diagrams, 2 vols, large cr. 8vo. cl.,

12s (p. M. 19) ibidem, 1901-5

^6381 Dasselbe (Bd. I 2. erweiterte Auflage) ; with 49 diagrams, 2 vols, large cr. 8vo. buckram,

13s (p. M. 19) ib., 1912-5

16382 tJber die Theorie benachbarter Geraden und einen verallgemeinerten Krum"
MUNGSBEGRIFF : eine Erganzung zu den Lehrbiichern iiber Differentialgeometrie ; with 5 dia-

grams, roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 6s (p. M. 8 sewn) ib., 1911

16383 MEYER (Gustav Ferdinand, Univ. Gbttingen) Vorlesungen iiber die Theorie der

bestimmten Integrale zwischen reellen Grenzen, mit vorziiglicher Beriicksichtigung von

P. Gustav Lejeune-Dirichlet's Vortragen iiber bestimmte Integrale ; loith diagrams, 8vo. hf.

maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy) ; SCARCE, 12s Leipzig, 1871

16384 MICHEL (Fran9ois) Recueil de Problemes de Geometrie Analytique : Solutions des

Probl^mes donnes au Concours d'Admission a I'EcolePolytechnique, 1860-1900 ; with 10 diagrams,

8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 4s (p. F. 6 nett sewn)
'

1900

16385 MILINOWSKI (A.) Elementar-synthetische Geometrie der Kegelschnitte ; with 195

diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 3s M (p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1882

16386 Another Copy ; also : der gleichseitigen Hyperbel ; with diagrams
—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, buckram {* HyperbeV o.p.), 5s (p. 12.40 sewn) ibidem, 1882-3

16387 MILLET (L.) Principales METHODEsdela Geometrie Moderne ; lithographed throughout,

with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 5s ' Laval, 1870

16388 MILNE (John James, pr., St. John's Coll., Cantab.) Elementary Treatise on Cross-
Ratio Geometry, with historical Notes, 129 diagrams, cr. 8vo. buckram, 3s Qd (p. 6s)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1911

16389 Weekly Problem Papers, with Notes, for the Use of Students preparing for Mathe-

matical Scholarships, etc., with diagram,s, 16mo. cl., 2s 6a? (p. 4s Qd) 1891

16390 Companion to the Weekly Problem Papers, with diagrams, cr. 8vo. buckram, 4s

(p. 10s Qd) 1888
16391 Solutions of the Weekly Problem Papers, cr. 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. 10s 6rf) 1885

16392 , and R. F. DAVIS : Geometrical Conics : the Parobola, and the Central Conic, with
103 diagrams, 2 parts cr. 8vo. cl., 2i 6d (p. 4s 6d) 1890-4

16393 MINCHIN (George MincMn: Cooper's Hill), and John Borthwick DALE, k.c.l. :

Mathematical Drawing, with 102 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 7s 6d nett) 1906

16394 MINIFIE (William) Text Book of Geometrical Drawing, in which the Definitions and
Rules of Geometry are familiarly explained, the practical Problems are arranged from the most
simple to the more complex, etc. etc., with Essay on the Theory of Color: revised Edition, with
56 plates, roy. 8vo. cl., 10s (p. .S4.00) New York, 1903

16395 MINKOWSKI (Hermann, Univ. Gottingen) Diophantische Approximationen : eine
Einfiihrung in die Zahlentheorie ; with 82 diagrams, large 8vo. cl., 5s (p. M. 8) Leipzig, 1907

16396 Geometrie der Zahlen, large 8vo. buckram. Is (p. M. 9 sewn) ib., 1910

16397 MOBIXJS (August Ferdinand ; Prof. Astronomy, Leipzig) Gesammelte Werke, I. Band,
herausgegeben [mit Lebensbeschreibung (pp. 16)] von" R. Baltzer ; ivith fine steel portrait and
numerous diagrams, thick roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g.

{fine copy), 12s %d (p. M. 16 sewn) Leipzig, 1885
Including ' Der barycentrische Calcul.

16398 Der barycentrische Calcul : ein neues Hiilfsmittel zur analytischen Behandlung
der Geometrie dargestellt und insbesondre auf die Bildung neuer Classen von Aufgaben und die
Entwickelung mehrerer Eigenschaften der Kegelschnitte angewendet ; with ^folding plates, 8vo.

hf. black calf neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (scarce), 10s Qd ibidem, 1827
A classic of analytical geometry. 'His calculus is the beginning of a quadraple algebra, and contains the germs of

Grassmann's marvellous system.'—Pro/. Cajori.

16399 M-ONTEIL (Lt.-Col. Parfait Louis) Theorie du Point : Geometrie rectiligne et curvi-
ligne, contenant les Solutions de la Quadrature du Cercle, la Trisection de TAngle, et la
Proposition de Fermat, Edition nouvelle, considerablement simplifi^e ; with folding plate {linen-
mounted), 4to, buckram, 4s Qd

'

1912
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16401 MOIVRE (Abraham de ; deVInstitut; F.R.s.y friend ofNewton) The Doctrine of CHANCES

;

or a Method of Calculating the Probabilities of Events in Play ; third Edition, fuller, clearer,

and more correct than the Former, with medallion portrait by J. Dassier, and vignette, roy. 4to.,

Large Paper ; old hf. calf {name cut off title), £L 5s 1756
The last and best edition ; dedicated to Lord Carpenter, the victor over the Old Pretender.
' He introduced the principle that the probability of a compound event is the product of the probabilities of the single

events conipasing it, and the whole subject, Todhuuter remarks, 'owes more to him than to any other mathematician,
with the single exception of Laplace '.'—MUs Agnes M. Gierke.

' His work on tlie theory of probability surpasses anything done by any other mathematician except Laplace. His
principal contributions are his investigations respecting the Duration of Play, his Theory of Recurring Scries, and his
extension of the value of Bernoulli's theorem by the aid of Stirling's theorem.'—Pro/. Cajori.

A very lull account of the above third edition will be found in Todhunter's History of the Theory of Probability.

16402 MONTESSUS [de BALLOB.E] (Vicomte Robert de ; Univ. Lille) Lecons ^lementaires
sur le Calcul des Probabilities ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., As %d
(p. F. 7 nett sewn) 1908

16403 MONTFERRIER (Alexandre Andre Victor Sarrazin de) Dictionnaire des Sciences
Mathematiques pures et appliqu6es [avec le Supplement] ; with woodcuts and ^Q plates, 3 vols,

colombier 8vo. hf. French maroon morocco neat (scarce), £1. 1* 1835 40
' Cette onvrage resume par ordre alphabetique I'histoire de toutes les decouvertes faites dans ces sciences, leurs

procedes acluels et leur application aux arts industrials, ainsi que la biographie des homines qui out aggrandi le cercle
des connaissances positives'.

—

Biogr. Gen.

16404 MOORE (Eliakim Hastings ; Univ. Chicago), Ernest Julius WILCZYNSKI, ejusdem
Univ., and Max MASON, Wisconsin iJniv. : The New Haven Mathematical Colloquium:
Lectures before the American Mathematical Society, roy. 8vo. cl., 9* (p. 13* %d nett)

New Haven, 1910
Contents :—Fundamental Closure and Dominance Properties of Classes of Functions of a General Variable : Funda-

mt-ntal Composition Properties of Classes of B'unctions of a General Variable : Projective Difterential Geometry

:

Selected Topics in the Theory of Boundary Value : Problems of Difterential Equations.

16405 MORGAN (Augustus de ; f.r.s., Prof Mathematics, Univ Coll., London) The Differen-
tial and Integral Calculus, containing Differentiation, Integration, Development, Series,

Differential Equations, Differences, Summation, Equations of Differencies, Calculus of Varia-
tions, and Definite Integrals, with Applications, and with Elementary Illustrations, 8vo.

(pp. 869), hf. morocco neat, uncut, 10« 6rf [1842]
' still a standard work, and containing much that is original with the author.'—Pro/. Cajori. ' A work of great ability,

and noticeable for the rigorous treatment of infinite series.'

—

W. W. R. Ball.
' The child of an artisan exercising any of the more ingenious manual arts, or of a savage in the state of life in which

arts have made the progress which is possible without division of labour, miclit perhaps be considered as being most
advantageously situated in this respect [of considerations connected with number and magnitude entering the mind in

connexion with some application to the rough purposes of life] : but we think it beyond question that the children of the
middle and upper classes in England, it may be throughout Europe, are in as unfavourable a position as any of their
species '.

—

Introduction.

16406 Essay on Probabilities, and on their Application to Life Contingencies and Insurance
Offices, with vignette by Finden, and diagrams, fcap. 8vo. cl., or, buckram, 4tS [1838]
a work of well-known excellence.
' The best popular, and at the same time most profound English work on the subject of probability is De Morgan's

' Essay on Probabilities '.

—

Prof. Stanley Jevons.

16407 Trigonometry and Double Algebra, vnth frontispiece and diagrams, post 8vo. cl.

{scarce), lOs 1849
' His ' double algebra ' was the forerunner of quaternions, and contained the complete geometrical interpretation of

^ - 1 '.—E.A.S. Monthly Notices. Sir W. R. Hamilton acknowledged the suggestions he received from the above work in

inventing Quaternions in his Lectures on Quaternions.
' Double algebra means algebra in which each symbol stands for an object of thought having two distinct and inde-

pendent qualities '.— Preface.

16408 MOSNAT (E.) PROBLiiMES de G^.ometrie Analytique [avec les Solutions] (T. I 3® et T.

II—III 2« Edition) ; with numerous diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g.

^
{as good as new), 15s (p. F. 21 nett sewn) [c. 1910]

16409 Another Copy, Tomes I et II, 2® Edition; with numerous diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. in 1,

handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, I2s (p. F. 21 nett sewn) 1894-1905

16410 MOTJCHOT (A.) Les Nouvelles Bases de la Geom6trie Superieure (Geometrie de
Position) ; with 90 diagrams, 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 3s 6d (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1892

16411 MUIR (Sir Thomas, f.r.s. ; Supt.-Gen. Education, Cape Colony) The Theory of Determin-
ants, in the Historical Order of Development [to 1860], Vol. I in 2nd [latest] Edition, with
2 folding tables {linen-mounted), 2 thick vols. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf black morocco, cl. sides,

t. e. g., £1. Is %d (p. £1. 145 nett in cl.) 1906-11
"The only work on the history of determinants published in any language.

16412 Treatise on the Theory of Determinants, with Graduated Sets of Exercises, or. Svo.

buckram (o. p.), 6* 1882

16413 MtJLLER (Aloys) Das Problem des absoluten Raumes und seine Beziehung zum allge-

meinen Raumproblem, large post 8vo. buckram, Zs (p. M. 4 sewn) Braunschweig, 1911

16414 MtJLLER (E. R.) Lehrbuch der PLANIMETRISCHEN KONSTRUKTIONSAUFOABENgelostdurch
geometrische Analysis ; with numerous diagrams, Z v. : CRANZ (Heinrich) Das apollonische
Beruhrungsproblem und verwandte Aufgaben ; unth diagrams—4 vols, large Svo. in 1, hand-

i somdy bound in hf, black morocco, cl. sides. Ids 6d (p. M. 17 sewn) Bremerhaven [1890]
I

'

54 *



824 HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, and 43, PICCADILLY, W.
Mathematics, continued:—

16416 MtJLLER (Felix) Mathematisches Vokabularium franzosisch-deutsch und deutsch-
FRANZOSISCH, enthaltend die Kunstausdrlicke der reinen und angewandten Mathematik, roy.

8vo. hf. pigskin {bach worn), 14s (p. M. 20 in cl.) Leipzig, 1900

16417 MTJSSAT (E., des Pouts et Chaussees) Resume des CONNAISSANCES Mathematiques neces-

saires dans la Pratique des Travaux publics et de la Construction : Calcul infinitesimal

;

Courbes du second Degre ; Mecanique rationnelle ; with diagrams^ roy. 8vo. hf. black morocco neat,

cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as neiv). Is (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1889

16418 Another Copy, hf. black morocco, 6s

16419 MXJTH (P.) Grundlagen der geometrischen Anwendung der Invariantentheorie, mit
Begleitwort von M. Pasch, 8vo. buckram, 2s %d Leipzig, 1895

16420 Theorie und Anwendung der Elementartheiler, roy. 8vo. buckram, 6s (p. M. 8

sewn) ibidem, 1899

16421 NAVIER (Claude Louis Marie Henry ; de VInstitut) Lehrbuch der Differential- und
Integralrechnung, mit Zusiitzen von J. Liouville ; deutscli herausgegeben, mit einer

Abhandlung der Methode der kleinsten Quadrate von Theodor Wittstein, 4. [letzte] Auflage ;

with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as goodasneid), 6s Hannover, 1875

16422 Lehrbuch der hoheren Mechanik, deutsch bearbeitet von Ludwig Mejer, mit
Vorrede von Th. Wittstein ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d ibidem, 1858

Forming a supplement to the foregoing work.

16423 Mechanik der Baukunst (Ingenieur-Mechanik), mit Anliang von G. Westphal
und A. Foeppl, iibersetzt von G. Westphal, 2. Auflage ; with woodcuts, 8vo. buckram,
Ss6d ib. [1878]

16424 NERNST (Walter; Prof. Physical Chemistry, Berlin), und Arthur SCHOENFLIES ;

Prof. Mathematics, Konigsberg : Einfuhrung in die mathematische Behandlung der
Naturwissenschaften : kurzgefasstes Lehrbuch der Differential- und Integralrechnung,
mit besonderer Beriicksichtigung der Chemie, 5. Auflage ; with 69 diagrams, large 8vo. hand-
somely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 6s 6d (p. M. 11 sewn) Berlin, 1907

16425 Sechste [neueste] vermehrte Auflage ; with 84 diagrams, large 8vo. hf. black
morocco neat, cl. sides, 10s (p. M. 14 in cl.) ibidem, 1910

Dedicated to the poor feckless Monistic jingo Wilhelm Ostwald who made such unluclcy loud boasting in Sweden at
the opening of the war.

16426 NETTO (Otto Erwin Johannes Eugen ; Prof. Mathematics, Giessen) Die Determinanten,
large post 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d Leipzig, 1910

16427 Elementare Algebra: akademische Vorlesungen ; with 19 c?m<7rams, large 8vo. c/.,

2s 6d (p. M. 4.40)
'

ibidem, 1904

16428 Gruppen- und Substitutionentheorie, large cr. 8vo. cl., 3s Qd (p. M. 5.20) ib., 1908

16429 Lehrbuch der Combinatorik, roy. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. M. 9) ib., 1901

16430 Vorlesungen iiber Algebra; with diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound
in hf. pigskin, cl. sides {fine copy), £1. Is (p. M. 28 sewn) ib., 1896-1900

16431 NEUBERG (Joseph, Univ. Liege) Cours d'ALGEBRE Sup^riEURE [2® et derniere Edition]

;

with diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, 5s (p. F. 7.50 nett sewn) Liege, 1907 or '9

16432 CouRS de Geometrie Analytique ; with 49 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl.

sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 6s (p. F. 9 nett sewn) 190S

16433 NEUMANN (Carl Gottfried; Univ. Leipzig) Das Dirichlet'sche Princip und seine
Anwendung auf die Riemann'schen Flachen, Svo. red buckram, Is 6d Leipzig, 1865

16434 Vorlesungen iiber Riemann's Theorie der Abel'schen Integrale ; with plate and
diagrams, 8vo. red biickram, 5s (p. M. 15 sewn) ibidem, 1865

16435 ZWEITE [LETZTE] VOLLSTANDIG UMGEARBEITETE UND WESENTLICH VERMEHRTE
Auflage ; with plate and diagrams, large Svo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy),

9s 6c? (p. M. 12 sewn) ib., 1884

16436 NICOL (J.) CouRS de Geometrie Cotee a I'Usage des Candidates a 1'Ecole Navale ;
2^

Edition ; with 198 diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 3s 1900

16437 NIELSEN (Niels ; Prof. Mathematics, Copenhagen) Handbuch der TheoRIE der Cylinder-
FUNKTIONEN, roy. 8vo. cl., 9s Qd (p. M. 14) Leipzig, 1904

18438 Handbuch der Theorie der Gammafunktion, roy. 8vo. cl., 8s (p. M. 12) ibidem, 1906

16439 Lehrbuch der unendlichen Reihen, roy. 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 8s (p. M. II

sewn) i6., 1909

16440 Theorie des Fonctions Metaspheriques : Cours profess^ ^ 1' Universite de Copen-
hague, large 4to. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., Is 6c? (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1911

16441 NUNN (T. Percy, Prof. Education, Univ. London) Exercises in Algebra (including
Trigonometry), with the Answers, u'i^A/ron<is/>2ec6S awe? rfia^^raws, 2 vols. cr. Svo. buckram,
6s 6c? (p. lis) 1913-14

16442 The Teaching of Algebra (including Trigonometry), with 158 diagrams, cr. 8vo.
buckram, 4s (p. 7s 6c?) 1914
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164U NIEWENGLOWSKI (B.) COURS d'ALGEBRE, 4^ Edition ; with diagrams, 2 vols, large Svo-

hf. calf, Is 6d 1897

16445 CiNQUiEME Edition, entierement refondue, avec le Supplement; with diagrams,

3 vols, large 8vo. in 1 (pp. 922), handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., \Qs Qd

(p. F. 17.50nett) 1902

16446 Another Copy, with the Supplement (Vol. I 6e Edition), 3 vols, large 8vo. in 1,

handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides, \\s 1902-8

16447 CouRS de Geometrie Analytique ; vnth several hundred diagrams, 3 vols. roy. Svo.

in 2, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 17s 6d (p. F. 32 nett sewn) 1894-6
CoNTENU:— I. Sections Coniques : II. Construction des Courbes planes. Complements relatifs aux Coniques : III.

Geometric clans I'Espace, avec Note sur les Transformations en Geometrie par Emile Borel.

16448 Deuxieme [derniere] Edition ; with numerous diagrams, 3 vols. roy. Svo. in 2,

handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., £1. 4s (p. F. 33 nett sewn) 1911-14

16449 NIXON (R. C. J., Peterhouse) Euclid Revised : the Essentials of the Elements as given in

the lirst Six Books, with numerous Additional Propositions and Exercises ; 3rd [latest] Edition,

unth numerous diagrams: Geometrical Exercises from Nixon's 'Euclid Revised,' with
Solutions, by Alexander Larmor, Fellow of Clare—2 vols. cr. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in

hf. black morocco, cl. sides ias good as new), 6* 6rf (p. 9* 6rf in cl.)

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1899-1901

16450 Another Copy, 2 vols, in 1, hf pigskin neat, cl. sides, bs 6rf

16451 Geometry in Space : containing Parts of Euclid's 11th and 12th Books, and some
Properties of Polyhedra and Solids of Revolution, with diagrams, post Svo. cl., 2s

apud eandemy ibidem^ 1888
a supplement to the foregoing work.

16452 NOTH (Hermann) Arithmetik der Lage: ein neues Hilfsmittel zur analytischen

Behandlung der Raumlehre, mit Beriicksichtigung ebener geometrischer Gebilde erster und
zweiter Ordnung ; with 20 diagrams^ Svo. cl., 2s Leipzig, 1882

16453 OCAGNE (Philbert Maurice d' ; Ecole Polytechnique) Calcul Graphique et Nomo-
GRAPHIE ; with 146 illustrations, post Svo. buckram, 35 1908

16454 CouRS de Geometrie Descriptive et Infinitesimals ; with 340 illustrations, large

Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good 05 new), 85 &d (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1896

16455 Trait6 de Nomographie : Theorie des Abaques. Applications pratiques ; with
folding plate [linen-mounted) and 177 illustrations, large Svo. handsomely bound in hf. black
morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new). His (p. F. 14 nett sewn) 1899

16456 OLBRICHT (Richard) Lehrbuch der Schluss- und Kettenrechnung (der einfachen und
zusammengesetzten Regeldetrie und des Reesischen Satzes), nebst Anwendungen, large Svo.

buckram, 25 Qd (p. M. 4.50 sewn) Bremerhaven [1891]

16457 Another Copy ; also : ELErEB (Adolph) Lehrbuch der Zinseszins- und Renten-
rechnung, nebst Sammlung von Aufgaben—2 vols, large Svo. in 1, buckram, 6s (p. M. 10.50

sewn) ibidem [1893-85]

16458 OLIVIER (Theodore) CouRS de Geometrie Descriptive, 7 v. ; with Atlases, comprising
2^8 plates {many finely LINEN-MOUNTED), 6 v.—13 vols. 4to. and roy. 4to. in 5, handsomely bound
in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (AS GOOD AS NEW), £2. 25 (p. F. 100 sewn) 1843-70

CoNTENU :—Cours de Geometrie descriptive, 3^ [derniere] Edition par E. Rouch6, avec Additions, 3 v, : Developpe-
ments de Geometrie descriptive, avec Chapitre par M. Serret: Complements de G6ometrie descriptive : M6raoires de
Geometrie : Applications aux Ombres, a la Perspective.

16459 OSGOOD (William Fogg, Harvard Univ.) Lehrbuch der Funktionentheorie, I.

[einziger] Band ; with 1-50 illustrations, large Svo. cl., 85 6rf (p. M. 15.60) Leipzig, 1907

16460 OSORIO (Antonio) Theorie Math^matique de I'Echange, avec Introduction par
ViLFREDO Pareto, traduit par Josjfi d'ALMADA ; with diagrams, Svo. buckram, 55 1913

16461 FAPEUER (G.) Lecons sur les Coordonnees Tangentielles, avec Preface de P. Afpell ;

with diagrams, 2 vols. Svo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), Is

(}). F. 10 nett sewn) 1894-5

16462 Precis d'ALGEBRE, d'Analyse et de Trigonometrie ;
2^ ifidition, mise en Harmonic

avec le Nouveau Programme ; with diagrams, Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g.,

45 6d (p. F. 7.50 sewn)
^ j

^^^
1G463 Troisieme [derniere] Edition ; with diagrams, Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides,

t. e. g., 5s 5. d.

16464 Pri^cis de G6om6trie Analytique ; with numerous diagrams, Svo. hf. black morocco
neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), Is (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1907

16465 PASCH (Moritz ; Prof Mathematics, Giessen) Grundlagen der Analysis, ausgearbeilet
unterMitwirkung von Clemens Thaer, Svo. buckram, t. e. g., Ss Leipzig, 1909

16 466 Vorlesungen iiber neuere Geometrie ; with diagrams, Svo. buckram, 2s 6d (p. M. 4.50

sewn) ibidemy 1882
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16468 PASCAL (Ernesto ; Univ. Naples) Die Determinanten : eine Darstellung ihrer Theorie und
Anwendungen mit Riicksicht auf die neueren Forscliiingen, berechtigte deutsche Ausgabe von

Hermann LeitzmANN, 8vo. cL, 6s 6o? (p. M. 10) Leipzig, 1900

16469 Repertorium der HOHEREN Mathematik (Definitionen, Formeln, Theoreme, Literatur),

autoiisirte deutsche Ausgabe nach einer neuen Bearbeitung des Originals von A. Schepp,
2 vols, post 8vo. cl, 125 (p. M. 22) ibidem, 1900-2

This edition contains portions not republished with the second.

16470 Zweite [neueste] vollig umgearbeitete Auflage der deutsclien Ausgabe, unter

Mitwirkung zahlreicher Mathematiker herausgegeben von P. Epstein and H. E. Timerding ;

with diagrams, 2 vols, post 8vo. cL, 13s 6d (p. M. 20) ib., 1910
INHALT :—I, I. Algebra, Differential- uni Inte.^ralreohnung : II. i. Grundlagen der ebeuen Geometrie.

16471 Die Variationsrechnung, autorisierte deutsche Ausgabe von Adolf Schepp, 8vo.

cl.,'2s6d *6., 1899

16472 PAULY (Jean) Notions Elementaires du Calcul Differentiel et Integral, 2^

[derniere] Edition ; ivith diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 5s (p. F. 8 nett sewn) 1909

16473 PEANO (Giuseppe; Univ. Turin) Die Grundzuge des geometrischen Calculs, autorisierte

deutsche Ausgabe von Adolf Schepp, 8vo. buckram, \s Go? Leipzig, 1891

16474 PERRON (Oskar ; Prof. Mathematics, Tubingen) Die Lehre von den Kettenbruchen, 8vo.

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as netv), 15s (p. M. 20 sewn) Leipzig, 1913

16475 PERRY (John, f.r.s. ; Roy. College of Science) The CALCULUS for Engineers, 5th Impression
[revised, with Appendix] , with 106 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl. , 4s (p. 7s Qd) c. 1900

An excellent manual for those who have only an elementary knowledge of algebra and trigonometry.

16476 PESCHKA (Gustav Adolf Y.,Technische Hochschule, Briinn) Freie Perspective (Centrale
Projektion) in ihrer Begriindung und Anwendung ; 2. [neueste] vollstandig umgearbeitete
Auflage ; with 29 plates and 30 diagrams, 2 vols, large 8vo. original hf. morocco gilt {nice copy),

16s (p. M. 32) Leipzig, 1888-9

16477 PETERSEN (Peter Christian Julius ; Univ. Copenhagen) Methodes et Theories pour la

Resolution des Problemes de Constructions Geometriques a plus de 400 Probleraes, traduit

par O. Chemin, 2e Edition, large cr. 8vo. buckram, 2s M Copenhayue, 1892

16478 Methoden und Theorien zur Auflosung geometrischer Constructions -

AUFGABEN, angewandt auf etwa 400 Aufgaben, ins Deutsche iibertragen von K. V. Fischer-
Benzon ; ivith diagrams, sq. post 8vo. red buckram. Is 6d (p. M. 3.50 sewn) ibidem, 1879

16479 Theorie des Equations Algebriques, Traduction par H. Laurent; with diagrams,
8v"0. half black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new). Is (p. F. 10 nett sewn) ib., 1897

16480 Theorie der algebraischbn Gleichungen; with diagrams, post 8vo. red buckram,
Is Qd (p. M. 10 sewn) ib., 1878

16481 PETIT BOIS (G.) Tables d'lNTi^GRALES Indefinies, 4to. buckram, 6s 6o? (p. F. 10 nett
sewn) 19U6

16482 PFLIEG-ER (Wilhelm) Elementare Planimetrie; with 2i^ diagrams, large cr. 8vo. cL,

or, buckram, 3s (p. ]VI. 4.80) Leipzig, 1931
The author was Direktor der Realschule zu Miinster in Elsass, which may be expected to sutler a sea-change for the

better before long.

16483 PICARD (Charles Emile, de VInstitut) Traite d'ANALYSE (Tome I^'' 2^ [derniere] Edition),

3 vols. roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), £1. 12s 6rf

(p. F. 49 nett sewn) 1901-1 893-6

16484 — , et Georges SIMART : Theorie des Fonctions Algebriques de Deux Variables
Independantes, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t.e. g. {fine
copy), 18s Qd (p. F. 27 nett sewn)

'

1897-1900

16485 PICQ,UET (H., Capitaine du Genie) Traite de Geometrie Analytique a Deux Dimensions ;

with 127 diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 612), hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as qood as new), 10s

(p. F. 15 nett sewn)
'

1882

1G486 PIERPONT (James, Prof. Mathematics, Yale Univ.) Lectures on the Theory of Func-
tions of Heal Variables, with diagrams, 2 vols, large 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as

good as new), £1. lOs (p. £2. nett in cl.) Boston [Mass., 1905-12]

16487 PILLET (Jules Jean) Traite de Perspective Lineaire, precede du Trace des Ombres
TIsuelles (Rayon a 45°) et du Rendu dans le Dessin d'Architecture et de Machines ;

3^ [derniere)
Edition, considerablement augment^e ; with 449 illustratio7is, roy. ^to. handsomely bound in hf.

black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. q. {fine copy), lis (p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1901

16488 PIONOHON (J., Univ. Grenoble) Principes et Formules de Trigonometrie Rectiligne
et Spherique, avec Appendice sur des Minima et Maxima des Figures geometriques ; with 63
diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 3s 6g? Grenoble, 1904

J6489 POINCAR^] (Jules Henri, de VInstitut; F.R.S., cousin of the President of the French
Republic) Calcul des Probabilities : Lecons profess^es pendant i893-4, redigees par A. QuiQUET ;

with 19 diagrams, roy. 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy), 6s (p. F. 9 nett scAvn) 1896

I
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10491 PLUCKER (Julius; Univ. Bonn; F.R.s.) Neue Geometrie des Raumes gegriindet auf die

Betraehtung der geraden Linie als Raumelement, mit Vorwort von A. Clebsch [heiausgegebea
von Felix Klein] ; with aiagramsy 2 parts 4to, in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl.

sides, t. e. y. {as good as neiv), lis (p. M. 15 sewn) Leipzig, 1868-9
* By considering space as made up of lines he created ' a new geometry of space'. Regarding a right line as a curve

involving four arbitrary parameters, one has the whole system of lines in space. By connecting them by a single relation,

he got a ' complex ' of lines ; by connecting them with a twofold relation, a ' congruency ' of lines '.—Prof. Cajori.

16492 POISSON (Simeon Denis, de VInstitut : F.R.S.) Recherches sur la Probabilite des Juge-
MENTS en Matiere Criminelle et en Matiere Civile, piec^dees des Regies generales du
Calcul des Probabilites, 4to. hf. black- calf neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e-Sf- {as good as tie iv), 8s 1837

The author develops in this work his ' law of great nuuibevSi'

16493 PONCELET {Qenera.ljBa,n Victor, de VInstitut ; f.r.s.) Appucations (I'Analyse et de"GEOMETRIE, qui ont servi de principal Fondement au Traite des Propridtes projectives des
JKigures, avee Additions par MM. Mannheim et Moutard ; withfolding tables and numerous
diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 13,9 (p. F. 20 nett sewn) 1862-4

16494 Traite des Proprietes Projectives des Figures, 2e [derniere] Edition, corrigee et
augmentee d Annotations nouvelles ; with 18 folding plates {linen-mounted), 2 vols, large 4to. in
1, handsomely bound in hf purple morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (fine COPY), £1. Is 6d
(p. F. 40 nett sewn) 1865-0
Hr,ni2"^ °"^°tv*f best-known text-books on modern geometry. By means of projection, reciprocation, and homologous-
n^ures^e^established all the chief properties of conies and quadrics. He also treated the theory of polygons,'--

T.»ro^!^'"^®'**'^^**^ *"l^ '^* property of figures which remain unaltered by projection, which is not effected here by
parallel rays ot prescribed direction, as with Monge, but by centre projection. ... To him we owe the Law of Duality
a.s a consequence of reciprocal polars.'—Pro/. Cajori.

1 he work was written in 1813 while the author was a prisoner of war in Saratoff, with no other help than his memory.
16495 PORTIER (B.) Le Carre Diabolique de 9 et son Derivd le Carre Satanique de 9 : Le'

CARRK Cabalistique de 8—2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, cl., 3s Alger, 1902-
16496 POULAIN (Auguste, s.j.) Principes de la Nouvelle Geometrie du Triangle; with:

diagrams, roy. 8vo. sewn, 2s 1S^2
16497 PBACTICAL MATHEMATICS, new Edition, revised under the Supervision of C. G.

ivNOi r, F.R.S.E., and J. S. Mackay, illustrated, thick cr. 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d 1903
16498 PREDIGEB, (C, Bergakademie, Clausthal) Die Elemente der analytischen Geometrie

(les Kaumes, zum Gebrauche bei Vorlesungen und zuni Selbststudium ; with 2Qfolding plates {all
neatly Imen-mounted), 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), 45 erf (p. M. 12

^aJa .
Clausthal, 1878

16499 Another Copy, hf roan, 3s
16500 PBICE (Bartholomew, pr., f.r.s., Blaster of Pembroke Coll., Oxon.) Treatise on Infinit-

esimal Calculus, 2nd [last] Edition [with many Additions], with folding plates, 4 thick vols.
8vo. cl., uncut (SCARCE), £2. 10* Univ. Press., Oxford, 1857-89

io~T^— Another Copy, 4 vols. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, unait, t. e. g. (nice copy),
ifZ. lOS

Ai,^K^"^*5^*'°''^ ^^ ^^^ subject, containing Differential and Integral Calculus, Calculus of Variations, AppUcations to-Aigeora and Geometry, and Analytical Mechanics. Vols. 1 and 2 are out of print and scarce.
16502 PBOCTOR (Kichard Anthony, f.r.a.s.) Treatise on the Cycloid and all Forms oi

C\CL0IDAL Curves, and on the Use of such Curves in dealing with the Motion of Planets,
Comets, etc., and of Matter projected from the Sun, with 161 diagrams, post Svo. cl. {o.p.),3s6d
(p. 10* 6d) 18.78

16503 PRUVOST (E.), Lecons de Geometrie Analytique ^I'Usage de la Classe des Mathematiques
speciales, 6e et 4e Editions ; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. /*/. black morocco neat, cl. sides

_
(«2oe copy), I4s (p. F. 21.50 nett sewn) s. d.

^^^^l~~
—

'
®* ^' ^lERON: Lecons d'ALGEBRE (Tome I 2e Edition), 2 vols, thick 8vo. in 1,

^
y. black morocco neat, cl. sides, tie. g. {nice copy), 9s (p. F. 15 nett sewn) s. rf.— 1898

16505 PUCKLE (G. Hale, St. John's Coll., Cantab. ; Windermere Coll.) Elementary Treatise on
Conic Sections and Algebraic Geometry, 4th Edition [revised, with a few Additions], with
diagrams, post 8vo. buckram (o. p.), 3s 6d (p. 7s 6d) 1870

16506 PXJND (Otto) Algebra, mit Einschluss der elementaren Zahlentheorie, large cr. 8vo.
cl., or, buckram, 3s (p. M. 4.40) Leipzig, 1899

16507 BAFFY (Louis, de la Sorbonne) Lecons sur les Applications GiiIOMEtriques de I'AnXlyse
(Elements de la Theorie des Courbes et des Surfaces) ; with diagrams, roy. Svo. buckram, uncut,
f- «• g., 5s (p. F. 7.50 nett sewn) 1897

16508 RAUSENBERGER (Otto) Lehrbuch der Theorie der periodischen Functionen einer
V ariabeln mit endlicher Anzahl wesentlicher Discontinuitatspunkte, nebst Einleitung in die
allgemeine Functionentheorie ; icith diagrams, 8vo. hf. cl., 6* (p. M. 10.80 sewn) Leipzig 1884

16509 REID (Legh Wilber, Haverford Coll.) The Elements of the Theory of Algebraic Num-
bers, with Introduction by David Hilbert, Prof. Mathematics, Gottingen, Svo. hf. black
morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), \\s (p. 155 nett) New York, 1910

' It has been my endeavor to' lead by easy stages a reader, entirely unacquainted with the subject, to an appreciatioa
of some of the fundamental conceptions in the general theory of algebraic numbers.'—Pre/tice.
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^16511 REIDT (Friedrich) Sammlung von Aufgaben und Beispielen aus der Trigonometrie

und Stereometrie, mit den Auflosungen, 4. Auflage, neu bearbeitet von A. Much, 4 parts in 1

vol. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 6s 6d (p. M. 9.80 sewn) Leipzig, 1894-7

16512 Another Copy, 4 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides [as

good as new). Is

16513 Vorschule der Theorie der Determinanten, Svo. cl. [scarce), 2s Qd ibidern, 1874

^•16514 RiJMOND (A.) Exercices Elementaires de G]i:oMETRiE Analytique a deux et trois
Dimensions, avec Expose des M^thodes de Resolution, 2e [derniere] Edition ; with numerous
diagrams, 2 vols. Svo. buckram, 95 (p. F. 14 nett sewn) 1891-S

16515 B^SAL (Ame Henri, de Vlnstitut) Exposition de la Theorie des Surfaces ; with diagrams,
Svo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides [nice copy), 4* 1891

16516 REYE (Karl Theodor ; Univ. Strasbourg) Die Geometrie der Lage, 2. vermebrte Auflage ;

luith Q folding plates, 2 vols, large Svo. in 1, hf. calf, 6s (p. M. 12 sewn) Hannover, 1877-80

16517 Dritte vermehrte Auflage ; with numerous diagrams, 3 vols, large Svo. in 1, hf.

polished maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy), 12s 6c? (p. M. 22 sewn) Leipzig, 1886-92

16518 Neueste verbesserte und vermehrte Auflage (Bd. 1 5. und Bd: II—III 4. Auflage)

;

with 125 diagrams, 3 vols large Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g.

{nice copy), £1. 1* (p. M. 26 sewn) Stuttgart, 1907—Leipzig, 1910
One of the best text-books on synthetic geometry.

16519 KHEIMS (J. F. H. de) First Practical Lines in Geometrical Drawing, with 68 plates,

8vo. cl. 35 (p. 9s) 1865

16520 RICE (John Minot, Prof Math., U.S.N.), and William Woolsey JOHNSON, U.S. Naval
Academy : ELEMENTARY Treatise on tbe Differential Calculus, founded on the Method of

Rates or Fluxions ; fourth Edition, ivith 80 diagrams, thick Svo. buckram, 8s (p. 18s) 1888
Discarding Lagrange's method of derived functions as objectionable, the authors improved on Newton's conception of

rates and fluxions ' by deriving the differentials of the functions by an analytical method founded on the notion of rates,

and entirely independent of the difficult conceptions of infinitesimal increments and of limiting ratios . . . resulting in a

satisfactory method of obtaining the differentials of the simple functions ' (Preface).

16521 BICHAKD (Jules Antoine) Lecons sur les Methodes de la Geometrie Moderne, nouvelle
Edition, augment^e ; with diagrams] large Svo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g. (o. p.), 6s 1900

16522 RICHARD (P. J.), et ifcmile PETIT, actuaires : Th6orie Math^matique des ASSURANCES'
cr. Svo. buckram, 2s 6d 1908

^16523 RICHTER (Otto) Kreis und Kugel in senkrechter Projektion j with 147 diagrams, Svo.

buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 3s Qd Leipzig, 1908

i6524 RIEMANN (Georg Friedricli Bernhard, Univ. Gottingen) Gesammelete mathematische
Werke und wissenschaftlicher Nachlass, herausgegeben, unter Mitwirkung von R. Dedekind,
•von Heinrich Weber ; 2. [neueste] Auflage [mit Lebenslauf] , bearbeitet von H. Weber ; with
Jine steel portrait and illustrations, large Svo. hf maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy), 14s

<p. M. 18 sewn) Leipzig, 1892
* Like all of Riemann's researches, those on functions were profound and far-reaching. He laid the fouadation for a

general theory of functions of a complex variable. The theory of potential, which up to that time had been used only
in mathematical physics, was applied by him to pure mathematics.'

—

Prof. Cajori. The above contains also his celebrated
thesis, Grundlagen fur eine allgemcine Theorie der Fitnctionen ciner verdnderlichen complexen Grosse, ' which excited the
admiration of Gauss to a very unusual degree', and his famous memoir on the hypotheses on which geometry is founded.

16525 Partielle Differentialgleichungen und deren Anwendung auf physikalische
Fragen, bearbeitet und herausgegeben von Karl Hattendorf ; 3. Ausgabe ; loith 46 diagrams,
Svo. red buckram, 4s 6c? (p. M. 8 sewn) Braunschweig, 1882

16526 ViERTE Auflage, neu bearbeitet von Heinrich Weber ; with numerous diagrams,
2 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound inhf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 13s 6<^

(p. M. 20 sewn) ibidem, 1900-1

16527 RiaUIER (Charles Edmond Alfred, Univ. Caen) Les Systemes d'EQUATiONS aux
D^rivees Partielles ; with diagrams, roy. Svo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides,

uncut, t. e. g., Us (p. F. 20 nett sewn) 1901

16528 RITT (Georges, Inspecteur general de VInstruction publique) Problemes d'ALGEBRE et
Exercices de Calcul Alg^brique, avec les Solutions, 4^ Edition, Svo. hf calf, 3s 1856

16529 Problemes d'AppLiCATiON de I'Algebre a la Geometrie, avec les Solutions
developp^es

;
2e Edition ; with 7 folding plates, Svo. buckram {o.p.), 3s 1857

16530 Problemes de Geometrie et de Trigonometrie, avec la Methode a suivre pour la
Resolution des Problemes de Geometrie et les Solutions, 6^ [derniere] Edition ; with 6 folding
plates {linen-mou7ited), Svo. buckram {o. p.), Zs %d 1873

16531 PROBLiiMEs de Geometrie Analytique, avec les Solutions d^veloppees, 2e Edition

;

with 9 plates, Svo. cl., 3s 1859
16532 ROBERTS (Ralph Augustus, T.c.D.) Treatise on the Integral Calculus, Part I (all

pub.)
:
Elementary Account of Elliptic Integrals and Applications to Plane Curves, with

34 diagrams, post Svo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g. {o.p.), 4s 6d (p. 10s 6d) Dublin, 1887
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16534 ROHN (Karl; Prof. Mathematics, Dresden), und Erwin PAPPERITZ; Prof. Mathe-
matics, Freiberg : Lehrbuch der darstellenden Geometrie, 3. unigearbeitete Auflage (Bd. I

2. Auflage) ; with 592 illustrations, 3 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf, pigskin, cl. sides

{fine copy), 145 (p. M. 27 sewn) Leipzig, 1901-6

16535 ROUCH]fe, (Eugene; de VImtitut), et Charles de GOMBEBOUSSE: Trait6 de Geo-
metrie ;

6e Edition, augmentee ; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. Svo. hf maroon morocco neaty

cl. sides, Is (p. F. 17 nett sewn) 1891

16536 Septiiime Edition, revue et augmentee par Eugene Rouch6 ; with numerous
diagrams, 2 thick vols. Svo. in 1 (pp. 1272), handsomely hound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut,

t. e. g., lOs (p. F. 17 nett sewn) 1900

16537 Another Copy, 2 vols., hf morocco neat, 9s

16538 , et Lucien LfiVY : Analyse Infinitesimale h. I'Usage des Ingenieurs ; with 95

diagrams, 2 thick vols. roy. Svo. hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), £1. Is

(p. F. 30 nett sewn) 1900-2

16539 RXrCHONNET (Cliarles, de Lausanne) Exposition GeomEtrique des Proprieties
Generales des Gourdes, 6e [derniere] j:.dition, augmentee; with 7 folding plates {linen-

mounted), Svo. buckram, 2s 6d Lausanne, 1901

16540 KUNGE (Carl David Tolme, Univ. Gottingen) Analytische Geometrie der Ebene ;

ivith 75 diagrams, Svo. buckram. As (p. M. 6) Leipzig, 1908

16541 Praxis der Glbichungen; vnth folding plate, large cr. Svo. cl., 3s 6d (p. M. 5.20)

ibidem, 1900

16542 Theorie und Praxis der Reihen ; with 8 diagrams, large cr. Svo. cl., or, buckram, 4s 6d
(p. M. 7) ib., 1904

16543 RUSSELL (Hon. Bertrand Arthur William ; late Fellow of Trinity, f.r.s.) Essay on the
Foundations of Geometry, Svo. cl., uncut (o. p.). Is 6d Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1897

This is by the person who has said that all the peoples allied or enemy giving up their lives in the War, while he lives

at ease in Cambridge, are like dogs who fight one another because they dislike each other's smell.

16544 EssAi sur les FoNDEMENTS de la Geometrie, Traduction par Albert Cadenat, revue
et annotee par Louis COUTURAT ; with 11 diagrams, roy. Svo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 5s 6d
(p. F. 9 nett sewn) 1901

16545 The Principles of Mathematics, Vol. I (all published), roy. Svo. cl., uncut {o. p.),

I2s6d Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1903
This important work was continued by Whitehead and Russell's Princtpia Mathematica {q. v. post).

16546 RUSSELL (John Wellesley, Balliol Coll.) Elementary Treatise on Pure Geometry,
with numerous Examples, numerous diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., 45 (p. 10* 6c?)

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1893
16547 New and revised Edition, with folding plate and diagram; with the Sequel and

Solutions, 3 vols. cr. Svo. cl., lAs (p. £1. 5* 6c? nett) apud eandem, ibidem, 1905-8

' Attempting to bring together all the well-known theorems and examples connected with Harmonics, Anharmonics,
Involution, Projection (including Homology), and Reciprocation.'—Pre/ace.

16548 SACHS (J.) Lehrbuch der projektivischen (neueren) Geometrie (synthetische neuere
Geometrie, Geometrie der Lage), nebst Saramlung von Aufgaben und deren Ergebnisse ; ivith

numerous diagrams, 3 vols. sq. Svo. in l,hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, 10s Qd (p. M. 19 sewn)
Bremerhaven [1900] -7

16549 Another Copy, 3 vols. roy. Svo. in 2, huckrain, 9s

V. Kleyer, ante.

16550 SALMON (George, ;?r. ; f.r.s., Provost T. C. D.) Lessons Introductory to the Modern
Higher Algebra, 4th [last] Edition [enlarged and rewritten], Svo. d. (fresh copy); very
scarce, £1. 10* Dublin, 1885

' The investigations of Cayley and Sylvester [to whom the work is dedicated] into the invariants of quautics wer©
beginning to attract attention ; and Salmon proceeded to apply their results to geometrical theory, the result being
Lessons Introductory to the Modern Higher Algebra, in which he incorporated much original matter.'—-<46;}. Bernard.

' No account of contemporary writings on higher algebra would be complete without a reference to the admirable text-

books by G. Salmon, in his Higher Algebra, and by J. A. Serret, in his Conrs d'algebre superieure [q. v. posf], in which the
chief discoveries of their respective authors are embodied.'— fK. W. R. Ball.

16551 Treatise on the Analytic Geometry of Three Dimensions, 4th Edition [enlarged
and rewritten], thick Svo. hf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy). Is 6d (p. 15s in cl.)

ibidem, 1882
16552 Fifth [latest] Edition, revised by Reginald A. P. Rogers, t.c.d., 2 vols. Svo. hf

black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), \2s (p. 16* Cd in cl.) 1912-15
• The sections on the general theory of surfaces are specially remarkable.'—^6p. Bernard.

16553 Treatise on Conic Sections, with Account of some of the most important Modern
Algebraic and Geometric IVIethods, 5th Edition, with diagrams, Svo. cl., As (p. 12*) 1869

16554 Sixth [Final] Edition, with diagrams, Svo. buckram, t. e. g., Qs (p. 12*) 1879
'Admirably arranged, and constructed with an unerring sense of the distinction between important principles and

mere details, it exhibited more fully than any other book of the time at once the power of the Cartesian co-ordinates anct

the beauty of geometrical method ; and for half a century it was the leading text-book on its subject.'—^Z^j^. Bernard.
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16556 SALMON (George, pr. ; f.r.s., Provost T. C. D.) Traite de Geometrie Analytique {Sec-

tions CoNiQUES), contenant un Expose des Metliodes les plus importantes de la Geometrie et de
I'Algebre modernes, traduit par H. Resal et V. Yaucheret ; with 124 diagrams, 8vo. hf.

morocco, 2s 6d 1870
' Nous esperons que cet ouvrage ne tardera pas a devenir classique en France, oomme il Test dejiv en Angleterre.'

—

Tradudeurs.

16557 Analytische Geometrie der Kegelsciinitte, mit besonderer Beriicksichtigung der
neueien Methoden, frei bearbeitet von Wilhelm Fiedler, 5. umgearbeitete Aullage; ivitfi

numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf.. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 9* (p. M. 16.80

sewn) Leipzig, 1887-8

16558 Treatise on the Higher Plane Curves : a Sequel to ' Conic Sections ', 3rd [last]

Edition, with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g. (VERY SCARCE), £2. 10s Dublin, 1879

'Embodying the chief discoveries of its author.'— PT. W. R. Ball.

' A subject of which little was then known, and Avhich was introduced to the ordinary student by Salmon's labours.'

—

Abp. Bernard.
' Salmon helped powerfully towards the spreading of a knowledge of the new algebraic and geometric methods by th&

publication of an excellent series of text-books.'

—

Prof. Cajurl.

' Upon these four treatises his fame as a mathematician rests. . . . Salmon's methods made little use of the calculus,
or of the quaternion analysis invented by his contemporary, Sir W. R. Hamilton; nor, again, did he ever handle the
non-Euclidean geometry. His strength lay in his complete mastery of geometric and algebraic processes, and this^

coupled with his indefatigable industry as a calculator, enabled him to produce original work of permanent value.'—
Abp. Bernard.

The always striking fellowship of theology and mathematics has seldom had a greater exami)le than in Dr. Salmon r

and the weight it lent him was a source of strength to the Irish Church throughout the throes of disestablishment
and reconstruction, as well as to Christian evidence.

16559 SANDEN (Horst v., Univ. Gottingen) Praktische ANALYSIS ; with Z^ diagrams, post 8vo.

buckram, 3s Leipzig, 1914

16560 SANTEBBE (S.) Psychologie du Nombre et les Operations Elementaires de I'Arith-
metique, avec Preface par Pierre Janet, roy. 8vo. cl., 3s 190T

16561 SAUERBECK (Paul) Einleitung in die analytische Geometrie der HOHEREN algebra-
ISCHEN Kurven nach der Methode von Jean Paul de Gua de Malves : ein Beitrag zur
Kurvendiskussion ; with 76 diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, 6s (p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1902

16562 SATJVAO-E (P.) Les LiEUX Geometriques en Geometrie Elementaire; with 4:1 diagrams,
large post 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d 1895

16563 SCHAFHEITLIN (Paul) Die Theorie der Besselschkn Funktionen ; with folding pfate,

post 8vo. stiff wrapper, 2s Leipzig, 190*

16564 SCHEFFERS (Georg Wilhelm; Prof. Projective Geometry, Charlottenburg) Anwendung
der Differential- und Integralrechnung anf Geometrie; with numerous illustrations,

2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. crushed blue Levant morocco, cl. sides, uncut,
t. e. g. {fine copy), 15s (p. M. 23 sewn) Leipzig, 1901-2

Inhalt:—I. Einfiihrung in die Theorie der Curven in der Ebeue und im Raume: II. Einfiihrung in die Theori©
der Flivchen.

16565 Lehrbuch der Mathematik fiir Studierende der Naturwissensohaften und Technik r

Einfiihrung indie Differential- und Integralrechnung und in die analytische Geometrie, 2. [neueste]
verbesserte Auflage ; with 413 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 740), hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g.
{as good as new), 14s (p. M. 18 sewn) ibidem, 1911

16566 Another Copy, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 13s 6d

16567 SCHEFFLER (Hermann) Die magischen Figuren : allgemeine Losung und Erweiterung
eines aus dem Alterthume stauimenden Problems ; tvith 2 p>lates, 8vo. s&ivn, 2s Leipzig, 1882

16568 Die polydimensionalen Grossen und die vollkommenen Primzahlen : ivith 42
diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. M. 5.60 sewn) Braunschweig, 1880

a German should have been above such a barbarism as ' polydimensional '.

16569 SCHELL (Wilhelm, Technische Hochschule, Karlsruhe) Allgemeine Theorie der Curven
doppelter Krummung in rein geometrischer Darstellung, 2. [neueste] erweiterte Auflage

;

with 58 diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. M. 5 sewn) Leipzig, 1898

16570 SCHENDEL (Leopold) Elemente der analytischen Geometrie der Ebene in trilinearen
Coordinaten, large post 8vo. cl., 2s Qd (p. M. 6 sewn) Jena, 1874

16571 Grundzuge der Algebra nach Grassmann'schen Prinzipien, 8vo. buckram., 2s

Halle, 1885
16572 SOHLEGEL (Victor) System der Raumlehre, nach den Priucipien der Grassmann'schen

Ausdehnungslehre und als Einleitung in dieselbe ; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, buckram,
4s (p. M. 11 sewn) Leipzig, 1872-5

16573 Another Copy, 2 vols, in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {nice

copy), 5s

16574 Theorie der homogenen zusammengesetzten Raumgebilde ; with 9 plates, roy.4to.
buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 6s (p. M. 12.50 sewn) Halle, 1883
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16576 SCHLESINGEB (Ludwig ; Univ. Klausenhurg) Einfuhrung in die Theorie der Diffe-

RENTIALGLEICHUNGEN iiilt eiuer unabliaDgigen Variabeln, large or. 8vo. buckrain, 4s Qd (p. M. 8)

Leipzig, 1906^

16577 ZvvElTE [NEUESTE] REVIDIERTE AUFLAGE, large cr. 8vo. cL, 5s 6d (p. M. 8) ibidem, 1904

16578 Handbuch der Theorie der linearkn Differentialgleichungen ; with numerous-
diagrams, 3 vols. roy. 8vo. in one (pp. 1516), handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut,
t. e. g., £1. 15* (p. M. 50 sewn)

'

ib., 1895-8

16579 SCHLIMBACH (August) POLITISCHE Arithmetik, insbesondere Zinseszins-, Sparkassen-,
Renten-, Anieihe-, Kurs- und Rentabilitiits-Rechnung, nebst Faktoren-Zusammenstellung,
rov. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides (fine copy), 85 (p. M. 10 sewn)

Frankfurt a. M., 1902
Before the war is over Imperial ' Political Arithmetic * will be proving to an at last doubting but still docile people-

that thousands of women and chiMien have be«n murdered by Zeppelins, and that the exchange value of the mark is-

at a premium.

16580 SCHLOMILCH (Oskar) Compendium der hoheren Analysis, 5. and 3. Auflage ; with
numerous diagrams^ 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf neat, 10s (p. M. 18 sewn) Braunschweig, 1881-79

^6581 Latest Edition (Bd. I 5. und Bd. II 4. Autiage) ; urith numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo^
in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 14* (p. M. 18 sewn) ibidem, 1881-95

16582 Handbuch der algebraischen Analysis, 6. [neueste] Auflage, 8vo. hf. cl., 65 6c?

(p. M. 9 sewn) Jena, 1881

16583 Another Copy, hf. black calf neat, cl. sides. Is %d Stuttgart, 1889"

16584 Grundzuge der wissenschaftlichen Darstellung der Geometrie des Masses,
Heft 1-2 (Planimetrie und ebene Trigonometrie), 7. und 6. [neueste] Auflage ; with diagrams^
2 vols. 8vo. in 1, buckram, 3* Leipzig, 1888-3

16585 Handbuch der Mathematik, herausgegeben unter Mitwirkung von F. Reidt und
Richard Heger ; with \2 folding plates and numerous diagrams, 2. i\\i(i^\o\s. roy. 8vo. A/V

maroon morocco, cl. sides, 16s 6c? (p. M. 43.80 sewn) Breslau, 1879-81

16586 Zweite [neueste] Auflage, herausgegeben von R. Henke und R. Heger ; with 32
folding plates (linen-mounted), and 696 diagrams, 3 vols. roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pig-

skin, cl. sides (fine copy), £2. 5s (p. M. 60 sewn) Leipzig, 1904

16587 Ubungsbuch zura Studium der hoheren Analysis, 4. und 3. Auflage ; with diagrams,
2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. maroon morocco neat. Is 6d (p. M. 13.60 sewn) ibidem, 1888-2

16588 Neueste Auflage von E. Naetsch und R. Henke (Bd. I 5. und Bd. II 4. A.) ; with
diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. &ides {nice copy), 13a' (p. M. 18-

incl.) i6., 1900-4

16589 Another Copy, 2 vols, in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides (as good
as new), 14s

16590 SCHLOTKE (J.) Analytische Geometrie der Ebene ; with 97 diagrams, large Svo. buckram,
3s 6rf (p. M. 6.80 sewn) Dresden, 1891

16591 Die Kegelschnitte und ihre wicbtigsten Eigenschaften in elementar-geometrischer
Behandlung ; with 129 diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 2s Qd ibidem, 1903

16592 Lehrbuch der darstellenden Geometrie (Bd. I 6. A., 113. A. und III 2. A.) ; loith 2
plates and 634 text-illustrations, 4 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morooco, cl. sides,

t. e. g. {as good as new), 10s (p. M. 14.80 sewn) Leipzig, 1896-1905

16593 Lehrbuch der Differential- und Integralrechnung ; with 106 diagrams, large 8vo.

buckram, 6s (p. M. 780 sewn) Dresden, 190$

16594 SCHMEHL (Chr.) Die Elemente der DARSTELLENDEN Geometrie ; ivith numerous diagrams^
2 vols. roy. 8vo. in I, buckram, 2s 6d (p. M. 5 sewn) Giessen, 1899

16595 SCHMIDT (E.) Handbuch zur Discussion von Curven einfacher und doppelter
Krummung, 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d Hamburg, 1881

l<i596 SCHOENFLIES (Artur Moritz ; Prof. Mathematics, Konigsberg) EiNFUHRUNG in die
Hauptgesetze der zkichnerischen Darstellungsmethoden ; with 9S diagrams, Svo. buckram,
t. e. g., 2s Leipzig, 1908

16597 Entwickelung der Mengenleiire und ihrer Anwendungen : Umarbeitung des im
V^III. Bande der Jahresberichte der deutschen Matheraatiker-Vereinigung erstatteten Bericbts,

gemeinsaui uiit Hans Hahn herausgegeben, 2 vols. roy. Svo. buckram, uncut, t. e.g., £1. 2s 6rf

(p. M. 28 sewn) ibidem, 1913-8
Part I is in the 2ad, and Part II in the first and only edition, entitled ' Entwickelung der Lehre von den Puuktmannig,-

faltigkoiten,' which is now out of print and scarce.

16598 Die Entwickelung der Lehre von den Punktmannigfaltigkeiten : Berichfr

erstattet der deutschen Mathematiker-Vereinigung, 8vo. buckram (0. p.), 8s ib., 1910i

16599 — La Geometrie du Mouvement : Expose synthetique, traduit par Ch. Speckel ;

Edition revue et augraentee par I'Auteur, suivie de Notions geometriques sur les Complexes et le&

Congruences de Droites par G. FOURET ; ivith diagrams, large post 8vo. red buckram, 4s

(p. F. 6.50 nett sewn) 1893
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16601 SCHNUSE (C. H.) Die Grundlehren der neuern Geometrie, I. [einziger] Theil

:
Theorie

des anharmorischen Verhaltnisses, der homograpliischen Theilung und Involution u.s. w., nach

Chasles frei bearbeitet ; ivith diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d Braunschweig
,
18o6

16602 SCHOUTE (Pieter Hendrik, Univ. Groningen) Mehrdimensionale Geometrie ;
with 155

diagrams, 2 vols, large cr. 8vo. cL, \2s 6d (p. M. 20) Leipzig, 1902-5

16603 SCHREIBER (Guido) Lehrbuch der Perspektive, mit Anhang liber den Gebrauch

geometrischer Grundrisse ; 3. [letzte] Auflage von A. F. Viehweger und LUDWIG Nieper ;
with

13 plates and 180 woodcuts, impi. 8vo. hf. blade calf neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., Qs

(p. M. 10 sewn) Leipzig [1886]

16604 SCHRODER (Ernst ; Prof. Mathematics, Karlsruhe) Leiirbucii der Arithmetik und

Algebra, I. [einziger] Band: die sieben algebraischen Operationen, 8vo. buckram, 4s

(p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1873

16605 VORLESUNGEN liber die Algebra der Logik (exakte Logik), Band I and II. i.

Abteilung; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {fine

copy), 155 (p. M. 28 sewn) ibidem, 1890-1

16606 SCHRODER (J.) Darstellende Geometrie, I. [einziger] Teil: Elemente ;
with 326

diagrams, large cr. 8vo. cl., 4* (p. M. 7)
Leipzig, 1901

16607 SCHRON (Ludwig ; Jena Observatory) Siebenstellige gemeine Logarithmen der

Zahlen von 1 bis 108000 und der Sinus, Cosinus, Tangenten und Cotangenten aller Wmkel des

Quadrates von 10 zu 10," 14. revidirte Stereotyp-Ausgabe, roy. 8vo. hf. morocco neat, As

Braunschweig, 1875

16608 Vierundzwanzigste revidirte Stereotyp-Ausgabe, roy. 8vo. hf. black morocco

neat, cl. sides, 5s (p. M. 7.30) ibidem, 1900

16609 Another Copy, hf. morocco, r. e., 4s 6d
' The most powerful and best printed ten-second-tables which I have seen.'—Professor de Morgan.

16610 SOHROTER (Heinrich Eduard ; Prof Mathematics, Breslau) Theorie der Oberflachen
ZWEITER Ordnung und der Raumkurven dritter Ordnung als Erzeugnisse projektivischer

Gebilde, nach Jacob Steiner's Prinzipien auf synthetischem Wege abgeleitet ; with 45 diagrams,

8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides [fine copy), I2s (p. M. 16 sewn) Leipzig, 1880

16611 SCHRTJTKA Edler v. Rechtenstamm '(Lothar, Brilnn) Elemente der hoheren Mathe-
matik flir Studierende der technischen uud Naturwissenschaften ; loith 136 illustrations,^\o. hf.

black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), 8s (p. M. 10 sewn) Wien, 1912

. 16612 SCHUBERT (Franz) Die darstellende Geometrie, Band I—II ; with numerous illus-

trations, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. piqskin, cl. sides, 6s (p. M. 9.50 in cl.)
•^ ^ ^

Mittweida [1899]

16613 SCHUBERT (Hermann Casar Hannibal) Kalkul der abzahlenden Geometrie, 8vo.

buckram,, 5s 6d (p. M. 9.60 sewn) Leipzig y 1879

16614 Mathematische Mussestunden : eine Sammlung von Geduldspielen, Kunststiicken
und Unterhaltungsaufgaben mathematipcher Natur, grosse Ausgabe, 3. [neueste] Autiage,

3 vols, post 8vo. buckram, IsQd (p. M. 12) ibidem, 1907-9

16615 Kleine Ausgabe, 3. [neueste] Auflage, 12mo. buckram, 3s (p. M. 5) ib., 1907

16616 Niedere Analysis, 2 vols, large cr. 8vo., cl., 4s (p. M. 7.40) ib., 1902

16617 SCHULZE (Edmund), und Franz PFAHL : Mathematische Aufgaben : Ausgabe flir

Realgymnasien u.s.w., 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, buckram, As (p. M. 7) Leipzig, 1908

16618 SCHUR (Friedrich; Univ. Strasbourg) Grundlagen der Geometrie; with 63 illustra-

tions, large 8vo. buckram. As Qd (p. M. 6 sewn) Leipzig, 1909

16619 Lehrbuch der analytischen Geometrie, 2. [letzte] vermehrte Auflage; with 81

diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, 5s (p. M. 6.50 sewn) ibidem, 1912

16620 SCHURIG (B. E. Richard) Lehrbuch der Arithmetik, 3 vols.Svo. hf. cl. {v. Ill buckram),
8s (p. M. 19) Leipzig, 1883-5

16621 Another Copy, 3 vols, in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut,
t. e. g. {fine copy), 9s

Inhalt:—L Spezielle Zahlenlehre (Zifferrechnen); II. AUgemeine Zahlenlehre (Buchstabenrechnung) : III. Algebra,
nebst Anwendungauf die Analysis.

16622 SCHURIG (Friedrich; Prof. Geometry, ICarlsruhe) Lehrbuch der analytischen Geo-
metrie ; with 76 diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 3s 6d (p. M. 7) Leipzig, 1898

16623 SCHtJSSLER (Rudolf, Technische Hochschule, Graz) Orthogonale Axonometrie : ein
Lehrbuch zuni Selbststudium, large Svo. cl. ; with Atlas, containing 29 plates, oblong 4to.

buckram—2 vols., 4s 6fl? (p. M. 7) Leipzig, 1905

16624 SCHWARZ (Hermann) Elemente der Zahlentheorie, allgemein fasslich dargestellt, 8vo.
c^., 3s 6o? Halle. 1855

16S25 SCHWERING (Karl Maria Johann Gerhard) Lehrbuch der kleinsten Quadrate ; with
3 diagrams, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 2s Freiburg i. B., 1909

16626 Theorie und Anwendung der Liniencoordinaten in der analytischen Geo-
metrie der Ebene ; with 2 plates and diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 2s Leipzig, 1884
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16028 SCOTT (Charlotte Angas, Girton Coll. ; Prof. Mathematics, Bryn Maiur Coll., Pa.) Intro-

ductory Account of Certain Modern Ideas and Methods in Plane Analytical Geo-
metry, with 64 diagrams, 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 10s 1894

16629 SCOTT (Robert Forsyth ; Master of St. John's Coll., Cantab.) Treatise on the Theory of
Determinants and their Applications in Analysis and Geometry, 8vo. cl., As (p. 125)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1880
16630 Second [latest] Edition, revised by George Ballard Mathews, f.r.s., 8vo. cl., 6^

(p. 95 nett) apud eandem, ibidem, 1904
' The principal novelty of the treatise lies in the svatematic use of Grassmann's alternate units, by means of which the

study of determinants is, I believe, much simplified. —Prp/acc.

16631 SEEGEB (H.) Die Fundamentaltheorieen der neueren Geometrie und die Eleniente
der Lehre von den Kegelschnitten ; with diagrams, large post 8vo. buckram, 2s Braunschweig, 1880-

16632 siJGUIER (Jean Armand. de) Theorie des Groupes finis : Elements de la Thii:orie des
Groupes abstraits, roy. 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 3* 6rf (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1904

10633 Another Copy, also : THEORiEdesGROUPESde Substitutions—2 vols. 8vo. in one, hand-
somely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 9s (p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1904-12'

16634 SEIPP (H.) Lehrbuch der raumlichen Elementar-Geometrie (Stereometrie), I.

[einziger] Teil : Die Lage von geraden Linien und Ebenen im Kaum, nebst Saninilung von
Aufgaben ; with ilhistrations, large 8vo. buckram, Zs %d (p. M, 6 sewn) Bremerhaven [1892]

16635 SELIVANOV (Dmitrij Fedorovitch; Univ. Petrograd) Lehrbuch der Differenzenrech-
NUNG, large 8vo. cL, 'Ss Leipzig, 1904

16636 SERRET (Joseph Alfred, de la Sorbonne ; de VInstitut) Cours d'ALGEBRE SupiiIRIEure,.
3" Edition [refondue et augmentee] ; with diagrams, 2 vols, prize calf extra, Is Qd 1866

16637 CiNQUiiiME Edition, augmentde ; with diagrams, 2 vols. Svo. hf. maroon morocco neat,

uncut, t. e. g. ( fine copy), \Qs (p. F. 25 nett sewn) 1885
One of the best text-books on the subject, 'embodying the chief discoveries of the author.'— TF. W. R. Ball.

16638 Cours de Calcul Differentiel et Integral, 3° l^^dition ; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo.

hf. viaroon morocco neat, uncut, t.e.g. {fine copy ; uniform with the above), 15s (p. F. 24 nett sewn) 188&
Final Edition of this invaluable work, containing the author's improvement of Cauchy's method of solving partial

diflerential equations of the first order having any number of variables.

16639 Lehrbuch der Differential- und Integralrechnung, nach Axel Harnacks
ijbersetzung, 3. Autlage, neu bearbeitet von Georg Scheffers ; with 238 diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo.

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), £1. 1* (p. M. 36 nett sewn) Leipzig, 1906-^

16640 Traite de Trigonom^trie, 7^ Edition ; with diagrams, 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat,

cl. sides {fine copy), 3s 6d
'

1888-

16641 Huitieme Edition ; with diagrams, 8vo. hf. black calf neat, cl. sides {nice copy),.

3s ^d 190a

16642 Neuvieme [DERNIISRE] Edition ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 3s 1908-

16643 SERRET (Paul, ColUge Ste. Barbe) Geometrie de Direction : Application des Coordonndes
polyedriques. Propriete de 10 Points de rEllipsoide, de 9 Points d'une Courbe gauche du 4® Ordre,

de 8 Points d'une Cubique gauche ; unth diagrams, 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {as good
as new), 65 6c? (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1869

16644 Des M^thodes en Geometrie ; with numerous diagrams, 8vo. hf. morocco neat {scarce),

85 6rf 1855.
• J'ai pherch6 i\. reunir ... la plupart des doctrines acquises a la geometrie infinitesimals pendant la premiere p^riod^

de son histoire.'—Pre/ace.

16645 SIMON (Max ; Univ. Strasbourg) Analytische Geometrie der Ebene ; with 96 illustra-

tions, large cr. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. M. 6) Leipzig, 1900

16646 Analytische Geometrie des Raumes; with 64 illustrations, 2 vols, large cr. 8vo. cl.,

55 (p. M, 8.40) • ibidem, 1900-1

16647 SIMONY (Oscar; Univ. Fi'ewwa) Gemeinfassliche, leichtcontrolirbareLosuNGder Aufgabe :

' In ein ringformig geschlossenes Band einen Knoten zu machen ' und verwandter merk-
wiirdiger Problerae, 3. erweiterte Auflage ; loith 4 plates and 42 woodcuts, Svo. buckram, t. e. g.,

4s Wien, 1881

16648 SMITH (Charles, Master of Sidney Sussex Coll., Cantab.) ELEMENTARY Treatise on CONic
Sections, icith diagrams, with the Solutions, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. in 1, buckram, 85 60? (p. I85)

1904-1898

16649 New Edition, revised and enlarged, ivith diagrams ; with the Solutions, 2 vols. cr.

Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy), 12s 6d 1912-10

16650 Geometrical Conics, with diagrams, with the Solutions, 2 vols. cr. Svo. in 1,

buckram, Is (p. 125) 1904

16651 Treatise on Algebra [5th Edition], with the Solutions, 2 vols. cr. Svo. cl., 95

(p. 18s) 1900-1889
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iftfi^i SMITH (William Beniamin, Univ. Mo>) Introductory Modern Geometry of Point, Ray,

and Circle, with 200 diagrams, cr. 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. &s) New York, 1893

ARR^'^ SNOWBALL (John Charles, St. John's Coll., Cantab.) The Elements of Plane and

Spherical Trigonometry, with the Construction and Use of Logarithmic Tables [final

Edition] , ivith diagrams, large 12mo. buckram, 3s 6d (p. 75 6d) 1885

16656 SOHNCKE (Ludwig Adolf, Univ. Halle) Sammlung von Aufgaben aus der Differential-

und INTEGRALRECHNUNG, herausgegeben von Hermann Amstein ; 5. Aiiflage ;
with 32 plates,

2 vols. 8vG. in one, red buckram, 5s Halle, 1885

>gg57 Sechste [neueste] verbesserte Auflage, bearbeitet von Martin Lindow ;
with

numerous diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, 10s U
/„ M 13 sewri) ibidem, 1903-6

JBoiind up with the above is : Die hypeiholischen Funktionen von E. Heis ; with 10 plo.tes, Halle, 1875.

^gg53 Another Copy, 3 v., with its Supplement (Formelu aus der Difi'erential und Integral-

rechnun«^ von Martin Lindow), 4 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides,

10s Qd
°

*^'' 1^^^-^

16659 SOMMER (Julius; Prof. Mathematics, Danzig) Vorlesungen uber Zahlentheorie :

Einfiihrunc^ in die Theorie der algebraischen Zahlkorper ; ivith 4 diagrams, 8vo. buckram. Is

(p M. 11)
''

Leipzig, 1907

16660 SOMMERVILLE (Duncan McLaren Young, Univ. St. Andrews) The Elements of non-

Euclidean Geometry, with 129 diagrams, fcap. 8vo. cl., 3s 1914

16661 SONNDORFER (Rudolf), und Hermann ANTON : Lehrbuch der Geometrie, 3. und

2 Autla^e ; with numerous diagrams, 3 vols, large 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as

good as new), 5s (p. M. 8 sewn) Wien, 1877-83

16662 SONNET (Hippolyte) Dictionnaire des Math^^matiques Appliquees, comprenant les

principales Applications des Mathematiques, et I'Explication d'un grand Nombre de Termes

techniques usites dans les Applications ; with 1900 woodcuts and diagrams, thick roy. 8vo.

(pp. 1475), hf. morocco neat {nice copy), 12s (p. F. 30 nett sewn) 1867

16663 , et G. FRONTERA: Elements de Geometrie Analytique, 7« Edition; icith 2

plates and numerous diagrams, 8vo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 4s 1889

16664 Dixieme Edition; icith 2 folding -plates and 231 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco, cl.

sides [nice copy), 5s 1904

16665 Onzieme [dernIERE] Edition ; with numerous diagrams, thick 8vo. hf black ynorocco

neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 5s %d (p. F. 8 nett sewn) 1908

16666 SPANTON (J. Humphrey, Instructor, H.M.S. Britannia.) Science and Art Drawing:
Complete Geometrical Course, consisting of Plane and Solid Geometry, Orthographic and
Isometric Projection, Projection of Shadows, the Principles of Map Projection, Graphic Arith-

metic, and Graphic Statics, with 366 illustrations, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g.

7s 6d (p. 10s nett in cl.) 1895

16667 SPEHR (Friedrich Wilhelm) Vollstandiger Lehrbegriff der reinen Combinations-
LEHRE, mit Anwendungen derselben auf Analysis und Wahrscheinlichkeitsrechnung, 2. Ausgabe,
cr. 4to. buckram, 3s 6d Braunschweig, 1840

16668 SPITZ {Carl, Polytechnikwn, Karlsruhe) LlRK^BVCK der allgemeinenArithmetik; 3. und 2.

verniehrte Auflage, mit Anhang (Autiosungen) ; with diagrams, 4 vols. 8vo. in 2, hf. bound, 4s 6d
(p. M. 13.60 sewn) Leipzig, 1874-3

16669 Vierte und dritte [letzte] vermehrte Auflage, mit Anhang, 3 vols. 8vo. in 1,

hf. black calf neat, cl. sides {fine copy). Is (p. M. 14.40 sewn) ibidem, 1881-2

16670 Lehrbuch der ebenen Geometrie, nebst 800 Ubungsaufgaben, 10. Auflage ; ivith

25 plates and 256 diagrams : Die ersten Satze vom Dreiecke und die Parallelen, nach
BOLYAi's GruudsJitzen ; with 43 illustrations—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf pigskin,

cl. sides, ^s
,

^6., 1899-75

16671 Lehrbuch der Stereometrie, nebst 350 Ubungsaufgaben, mit Anhang, 6. vermehrte
Auflage ; ivith numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, buckram, 2s M ib., 1890

16672 Lehrbuch der ebenen Trigonometrie, nebst 630 Beispielen und Ubungsaufgaben,
mit Anhang, 6. Auflage; ivith diagrams-. Lehrbuch der spharischen Trigonometrie,
3. Auflage ; with diagrams—3 vols. 8vo. in 2, hf. black calf neat, cl. sides {as good as new), 4s Qd

ib., 1888-6

16673 STAUDACHER (Hans) Lehrbuch der Grundrechnungsarten mit Buchstabengrossen
(Elemente der Buchstabenrechnung) der Verhaltnisse und Proportionen, mit Sammlung von
Aufgaben, 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, buckram, 5s Qd (p. M. 10 sewn) Bremerhaven [1890-1]

16674 Lehrbuch der Kombinatorik : ausfiihrliche Darstellung der Lehre von den kombina-
torischen Operationen, roy. 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. M. 6 sewn) ibidem [1893]

16675 STEGGALL (John Edward Aloysius ; Prof. Mathematics, Dundee) Questions in Pure
Mathematics, proposed at the B. A. and B.Sc. Pass and Honours Examinations of the University
of London, with Complete Solutions, post 8vo. cl., 3s Qd 1882
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16677 STAUDE (Ernst Otto ; Prof. Mathematics, Rostock) AJjalytische Geometrie des

PuNKTES, der geraden Linie und der Ebene : ein Handbuch zii den Vorlesnngen und Ubungen
iiber analytische Geometrie; with 387 illustrations, large 8vo. c/., 9s (p. M. 14) Leipzig, 1905

16678 Analytische Geometrie des Punktepaares, des Kegelschnittes und derFLACHE
zweiter Ordnung ; with 228 diagrams, 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1 (pp. 1014), handsomely bound in

hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. c. g., £1. 8* (p. M. 36 sewn) ibidem^ 1910

16679 STATTDT (Karl Georg Christian v., Vniv. Erlangen) Beitrage zur Geometrie der
Lage, 3 parts 8vo. in 1, hf. black calf neat, cl. sides {nice copy) ; SCARCE, \0s 6d

Nurnberq, [1856]-7-[60]

16680 Geometrie dei Lage, Original-Ausgrabe, large post 8vo. haif black calf neat, cl.

sides (nice copy) ; SCARCE, 10* Qd ibidem, 1847
' In his Geometrie der Lage (1S47) he constructed a system of t;eometry built up without any reference to number or

magnitude, but, in spite of its abstract form, lie succeeded by means of it alone in establishing the non-metrical projec-
tive properties of figures, discussing imaginary points, lines, and plans, and even obtained a geometrical definition of a
number: these viewrs were further elaborated in his lieUrdge zur Geometrie der Lage. This geometry is curious and
brilliant, and has been used by Cullmann as the basis of his graphical statics.— W. W. R. Ball.

16681 STEINER (Jacob) Vorlesungen iiber synthetische Geometrie, 2. Auflage ; with 248
diagrams, 2 vols, 8vo. in 1, hf. German morocco, 6s 6rf (p. M. 20 sewn) Leipzig, 1875-6

16682 Dritte [LETZTE] Auflage; with 244 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf morocco neat, cl.

sides {nice copy), \5s (p. M. 20 sewn) ibidem, 1887-98

Inhalt:— I. Theorie der Kegelschnitte in elementarcr Darst«llung, bearbeitet von C. F. Geiser : II. Theorie der
Kegelschnitte gestutzt auf projective Eigenschaften, bearbeicet von Hkinrich Schroter.

V. Schroter (H.), ante.

16G83 STERN (Moritz Abraham ; Univ. Gottingen) Resolution des EQUATIONS Transcen-
DANTES, traduit par E. Levy ; ivith diagrams, 8vo. hf. cl., 2s Qd 1858

16684 STOFFAES (Abbe Eugene, Institut Catholique, Lille) Cours de Mathematiques
Superieures ; 2« Edition, entierenient refondue ; loith 191 diagrams, 8vo. handsomely bound in

hf. black morocco, cloth sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), 6* %d 1904

16685 STOLZ (Otto, Univ. Innsbruck) Grundzuge der Differential- und Integralrechnung ;

with 78 diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, lis M (p. M. 24
sewn) Leipzig, 1893-9

10686 Another Copy, 3 vols, in 1, handsomely bound inhf bla^k morocco, cl. sides {as good
flw new), ISs 6d

iNHAi.T :—T. Reelle Verlinderliche und Functionen : 11. Complexe Veriinderliche und Functionen : III. Lehre von den
Doppeliutegralen.

16687 Dasselbe, Band I und II ; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, cl., uncut^ \0s 6d (p. M. 16

sewn) ibidem, 1893-6

16688 Vorlesungen iiber allgemeine Arithmetik, nach den neueren Ansichten ; with
diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf black morocco, cl. sides {fine copy) ; scarce,
165

'

ib., 1885-6

16689 , und Josef Anton OMEINEB ; German Univ., Prague : Einleitung in die
Funktionentheorie ; 2. [neueste] umgearbeitete Auflage der von den Verfassern in der
' Theoretischen Arithmetik ' nicht beriicksichtigten Abschnitte der ' Vorlesungen iiber allgemeine
Arithmetik ' ; with 21 diagrams, large 8vo. cl., IQs (p. M. 15) tb., 1906

16690 : TheoretischeArithmetik (Bd. I. 2. umgearbeitete Auflage) ; with 25 diagrams,
2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. morocco, cl. sides, 8s (p. M. 11.60 sewn) t6., 1911-2

Inhalt :— I. AUj^emeines. Lehre von den rationalen Zahlen : II. Lehren von den reellen und complexen Zahlen.

16691 STUDY (Eduard ; Univ. Bonn) Methoden zur Theorie der ternaeren Formen, im
Zusammenhang mit Untersuchungen Anderer dargestellt, large 8vo. handsomely bound in hf.
black morocco, cl. sides (as good as new), 5s (p. M. 6 sewn) Leipzig, 1889

16692 Die realistische Weltansicht und die Lehre vom Raume ; Geometrie, Anschauung
und Erfahrung, large post 8vo. buckram, 3s 6d (p. M. 4.50 sewn) Braunschweig, 1914

16693 Spharische Trigonometrie, orthogonale Substitutionen und elliptische
Functionen : eine analytisch-geometrische Untersuchung ;with 16 diagrams, impl. 8vo. buckram,
3s 6d Leipzig, 1893

16694 STURM (Jacques Charles FranQois, de VInstitut) Cours d'Analyse de I'Ecole Poly-
technique, 4e Edition, revue et corrigee par E. Prouhet ; toith diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., Qs 1873

i6695 Onzieme Edition, augmentee de la Theorie 61ementaire des Fonctions elliptiques par
H. Laurent, revue par A. de St.-Germain, 2 vols. 8vo. buckram {nice copy) Ss Qd (p. F. 15 nett
sewn) 1897

16696 Quatorzieme [derniere] Edition, revue et mise au Courant du nouveau Programme
de la Licence par A. DE St. -Germain ; with numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, A/", black

morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 10s Qd (p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1909
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16698 STURM (O. Fr. Rudolf, Univ. Breslau) Elemente der DARSTELLENDEN Geometrie, 2.

[neueste] nmgearbeitete Auflage ; with 1foldingplates and 61 diagrams, large 8vo. cZ., or, huckram,

Zs U (p. M. 5.60) Leipzig, 1900

jgggg . Die Gebilde ersten und zweiten Grades der Liniengeometrie in synthetischer

Behandliing, 3 vols. roy. 8vo. in 2, handsomely hound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides ( firie copy),

£1. 125 6^^ (p. M. 42 sewn) ibidem, 1892-6
Inhalt :—I. Der lineare Complex oderdas Strahlengewinde und der tetraed rale Complex: II. Die Strahlencongruenzeu

1. uiid 2. Ordnung : III. Die Strahlencomplexe 2. Grades.

15700 Die Lehre von den geometrischen Verwandtschaften, 4 vols, large 8vo. cl., £2. \Qs

(p. M. 72) ib., 1908-9
Inhalt :—T. Verwandtschaften zwischen Gebilden erster Stufe : IT. Eindeutige lineare Verwandtschaften zwischen

Gebilden zwelter Stufe : III. zwischen Gebilden dritter Stufe : IV. Nichtlineare und mehrdeutige Verwandt-
schaften zwelter und dritter Stufe.

16701 SWINDEN (Jan Hendrick van ; Univ. Franeker) Elemente der Geometrie im AuszuGE,
iibersetzt von MAJOR de NiEM ; with 8 plates: Beweise und Auflosungen sammtlicher
Lehrsatze und AUFGABEN von C. F. A. Jacobi zu den sieben ersten Biichern, bearbeitet von
Major de Niem ; with 1^ plates, 2 v.—3 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. black calf neat, cl. sides, 6s Halle, 1868

16702 TAIT (Peter Guthrie, f.r.s.e., Prof. Natural Philosophy, Edin.) Elementary Treatise
on Quaternions, 2nd Edition, enlarged, with diagrams, Bvo. cl., uncut, 5s (p. 14*)

Univ. Press, Cambridge [1873"!

16703 Third [latest] Edition, much enlarged, with diagrams, 8vo. hf. black calf neat, cl.

sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy) ; o. p., 10s 6c? apud eandem, ibidem, 1890
Still the best working book on the subject for the student.

16704 TANNENBEK.G (W. de, Univ. Bordeaux) LsgoNS Nouvelles sur les Applications
Geometriques du Calcul Differentiel ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 4s

(p. F. 6 nett sewn) 1899

16705 TANNERY (Jules; de VInstitut) Introduction al'ETUDE de la Theorie des Nombres et

de I'Algebre Superieure par j^mile Borel et Jules Drach, d'apres des Conferences faites k
I'iicole Normale superieure •, with diagrams, roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl.

sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as neiv),js (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1895

16706 Introduction a la Theorie des Fonctions d'une Variable ; 2® [derniere] Edition,

entierement refondue, avec une Note de M. Hadamard ; with diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1,

handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., £1. (p. F. 29 nett sewn) 1904-11

16707 , et Jules MOLK, Univ. Nancy : Elements de la Theorie des Fonctions Elliptiques,
4 vols. roy. 8vo. in 2, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), £1. 5s

(p. F. 34 nett sewn) 1893-1902
The standard work on its subject.

16708 TARN (Edward Wyndham) Practical Geometry for the Architect, Engineer, Surveyor,

and Mechanic, u'ith 164 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 2s 6o? 1871

16709 Second Edition, with Appendixes on Diagrams of Strains and Isometrical Projection,

with 172 woodcuts, 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 9s) 1882

16710 TARNIER (E. A.) Theorie des Logarithmes, 8vo. hf. calf, uncut, 2s 6c^ 1853

16711 TARTINVILLE (A.) Theorie des I^quations et des Inequations du Premier et Second
Degre a une Inconnue, roy. 8vo. cl., 2s 1886

16712 Troisieme [derniere] Edition ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, 3s 6d (p. F. 6
nett) 1902

16713 TAYLOR (Charles) Curves formed by the Action of the Single atnd Compound Geometric
Chuck, with 82 fnely engraved figures on India Paper : of Three Geometric
Chucks, ivith %Q finely engravedfigures on India Paper, 2 vols. impl. 8vo. calf gilt, g. e. (scarce),
£2. 10s {privately printed] , 1874-5

16714 TAYLOR (Charles, d.d.. Master St. John's Coll., Cantab.) The Elementary Geometry of

CONICS; 8th [latest] Edition, revised, with Chapter on Inventio Orbium, with diagrams, post 8vo.

buckram, 3s (p. os) Cambridge, 1903

16715 Introduction to the Ancient and Modern Geometry of Conics : a Geometrical
Treatise on the Conic Sections, with Collection of Problems, and Historical Notes and Prolegomena,
with plate and numerous diagrams, 8vo. cl. (scarce), 15s ibidem, 1881

' Including a brief but masterly sketch of the early history of geometry. Here he lays special stress on the principle

of geometrical continuity, usually associated with the name of Poncelet, and traces this principle back to Kepler.'

—

D. N. B.

16716 THIEME (Hermann) Die Elemente der Geometrie ; tvith 323 diagrams, 8vo. buckram,
Qs Qd (p. M. 9 sewn) Leipzig, 1909

16717 THOMPSON (A. W. H., Trinity Coll., Cantab.) New Analysis of Plane Geometry,
Finite and Differential, with numerous Examples, Svo. cl., 4s 6c? (p. 7s nett)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1914
' We may look upon Plane Co-ordinate Geometry as having points and lines for its fundamental elements ; in relations

of which geometrical theorems are going to be expressed. Thus the equation y=mx + c may be looked upon as a line of
co-ordinates (w, c). It is this view that we shall adopt.'—P?'e/ace.
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16719 THOMAE (Johannes ; Prof. Mathematics, Jena) Abriss einer Theorie der FuNCTiONEN
einer complexen Veranderlichen und der Thetafunctionen, 3. [letzte] erheblich vermehrte
AuHage: mith plate and diagrams, 4to. red buckram, Is Qd (p. M. 10 sewn) Halle, 1890

16720 Elementare Theorie der analytischen Functionen einer complexen Verander-
lichen, 2. unigearbeitete Auflage ; vrith diagrams, large 4to. buikram, uncut, t. e. g.. Is (p. M. 9*

sewn) ibidem, 1898.

16721 Die Kegelschnitte in rein projectiver Beh\ndlung ; with Infolding plates {linen-
mounted), besides diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 4s (p. M. 6 sewn) ib., 1894*

16722 THOMAN (Fedor, du 'Credit Mobilier') Tables des LOGARITHMES 4 27 D6ciM ales pour les-

Calculs de Precision, roy. 8vo. cl. (scarce), 10* 6c? Imprimerie Iinp6riale, 186T
' Le but de ces tables est de trouver par uu precede facile et simple, sans division, sans multiplication et sans formula-

le logarithme d'un nombre donne ou le nombre correspondant i uu logarithme donn6.'

—

Introduction.

16723 Theory of Compound Interest and Annuities, with Logarithmic Tables, 4th Edition,
fcap. 8vo. boards, 2s 1891

16724 THORNTON (A. G., manufacturer to Govt.) MATHEMATICAL DRAWING INSTRUMENTS and
Materials, etc., ivith plate and numerous illustrations, post 8vo. cl., 2s %d [1906],

16725 TISSERAND (Felix; deVInstitut) Recueil Compl^mentaire d'ExKRClCES surle Calcul.
Infinitesimal; 2«^ [derniere] ridition, augment^e des nouveaiix Exercices siir les Va riable&
Imaginaires, par P. Painleve ; with 83 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black calf neat, cl. sides (as g ood as
new), 6s (p. F. 9.00 nett sewn) 1896

16726 TODHUNTER (Isaac, St. John's Coll., Cantab.; f.r.s.) Algebra, with numerous Examples,
new Edition, with Key, 2 vols, post 8vo. hf. pigskin, 7s Qd (p. 18* in cl.) 1889-94

16727 History of the Mathematical Theory of Probability, from the Time of Pascai*
to that of Laplace, thick 8vo. cl., uncut (very scarce), £2. 15* Cambridge, 1865

The only important history of the theory of probability extant, and like Dr. Todhunter's other historical wo rks, of
great value also from a bibliographical i>oint of view.

16728 Plane Trigonometry, with numerous Examples, 6th Edition, with diagrams ; with
Key, 2 vols. cr. 8vo. in 1, buckram, 6s (p. 15* 6d) 1876-93

10729 New [final] Edition, revised by R. W. Hogg, with diagrams; with Key, 2 vols. cr.

8vo. in 1, handsomely hound in half pigskin, cl. sides, 9s (p. 15* 6d in cl.) 189^-&

16730 New Issue (without the Key), cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 5s) 1905>

10731 Spherical Trigonometry [final Edition], revised by J. G. Leathem, with numerous:
diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., is (p. 7s 6d) 1901;

16732 Treatise on the Differential Calculus, with numerous Examples, 6th [final]'

Edition, with diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 4s 6d (p. 10s 6d) 1873:

16733 New Edition [unaltered], with diagrams ; Key by H. St. J. Hunter, with diag rams
—2 vols, post 8vo. in 1, buckram, 10s 6d (p. £1. Is) 1907-1888.

16734 Treatise on the Integral Calculus and its Applications, mth numerous.Exam pies,

4th Edition, revised and enlarged, with diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 10s 6c?) 1874*

16735 Final Edition [enlarged], with diagrams; with Key by H. St. J. Hunter, unth
diagrams, 2 vols, post 8vo. in 1, buckram, 10s 6d (p. £1. Is) 1895-8*

16736 Treatise on Plane Co-ordinate Geometry as applied ti the Straight Line and;
the Conic Sections, with numerous Examples ; 5th Edition, with diagrams, post 8vo. buc kram^
3s (p. 7s 6d) 1874

16737 TOWNSEND (Richard; pr., f.r.s., Prof. Natural Philosophy, T.C.D.) Chapters on the
Modern Geometry of the Point, Line, and Circle, vnth diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, cl., uncnt,
10s 6d Dublin, 1863-5

L6738 Another Copy, 2 vols, in I, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t.e.g. {as good as new), I2s
'A treatise of great importance in the history of pure geometry.'—D. N. B.

16739 TBESSE (A.), et A. THYBAXJLT : CoURSdeG^OM^TRlE Analytique; with 267 diagrams,
roy. 8vo. (pp. 552), handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 8s 6d
(p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1904

16740 TSCHEBYSCHEFF (Pafnutij Lvovitch ; Prof. Mathematics, Petrograd) Elemente der
Zahlentheorie (Theorie der Congruenzen), deutsch mit Autorisation des Verfassera
herausgegeben von Hermann Schapira ; neue Ausgabe, large post 8vo. buckram, 3s 6d

. ,
Berlin, 1902

^6741 VACQUANT (Charles), et A. MACE de LEPINAY: CouRS deG^OM^TRiE El^mentaire,.
avec des Complements ; 7° Edition ; unth numerous illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 915), handsomely hound
in hf. black moroco, cl. sides {as good as new), 6s 6d (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 190*

16742 : Lecons d'ALGfeBRE El^mentaire; 15® [derniere] Edition, avec Complement
sur les Determinants ; unth diagrams, 8vo. (pp. 789), handsotfiely bound in hf. black morocco^ cL
sides, 5s (p. F. 6 50 nett sewn) *. d,

16743 Another Copy ; also : Compli^ments d'ALGEBRE et Notions de G6om6trie An aly-
TiQUE, par A. Mace de L^pinay, 5^ [dernibre] i:idition ; with 224 diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1,

handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 8s (p. F. 11 nett sewn) *. rf-
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16745 VAHLEN (Karl Theodor ; Prof. Mathematics, Greifswald) Abstrakte Geometrie :

Untersuchungen iiber die Grundlagen der euklidischen und nicht-euklidisclien Geometrie ; with

numerous diagrams, large 8vo. cl., 8s (p. M. 12) Leipzig, 1905

16746 KONSTRUKTIONEN und APPROXIMATIONEN in sysleniatischer Darstellung : eine

Ergiinzung der niederen, eine Vorstufe zur hoheren Geometrie ; with 127 diagrams, 8vo. hand-
somely bound in hf, black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new) 9s (p. M. 11 sewn)

^
ibidem, 1911

16747 VALLES (F., Inspecteur General des Fonts et Chaussees) Des Formes Imaginaires en
Algebre ; V. II neatly autographed on ?iQr, pp., with ^folding plates {linen-mounted), 3 vols. 8vo.

•and roy. 8vo. in 2, buckram, lOs <od (p. F. 16 nett sewn) 1869-76
CoNTENU :—I. Interpretation en abstrait et en concret : IF. Intervention dans les Equations des cinq premiers

T)esres : III. Representation algebrique des Directions dans I'Espace.

16748 VALLOIS (Edmond, arehitecte) CouRS de Geometrie Descriptive ; with 410 diagrams,
8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 5s (p. F. 7.50 nett sewn) 1909

16749 VEGA (Georg Freiherr v.) Logarithmisch-trigonometrisches Handbuch [7 stellig]

;

neue vollstiindig durchgesehene und erweiterte Stereotyp-Ausgabe von C. Bremiker, 70. Auflage
von F. Tietjen, 8vo. original hf. morocco, 3s (p. M. 5.50) Berlin, 1888

16750 VENN (John, Caius Coll. ; f.r.s.) The Logic of Chance: an Essay on the Foundations and
Province of the Theory of Probability, with the especial Reference to its Logical Bearings and
its Application to Moral and Social Science ; 3rd [latest] Edition, re-written and greatly enlarged,

large cr. 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new). Is (p. 10s 6rf in cl.) 1888

16751 Symbolic Logic, with diagrams, large cr. 8vo. buckram, 4* (p. 10s 6c?) 1881

16752 Second [latest] Edition, revised and re-written, with diagrams, cr. 8vo. hf. black

morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy). Is (p. \OsQd in cl.) 1894

16753 VIVANTI (Giulio, Univ. Pavia) Les Fonctions Polyedriques et Modulaires : Ouvrage
traduit par Armand Cahen ; with 52 diagrams, large 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g.

{as good as new), 8s 6c? (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1910

16754 Lecons Elementaires sur la Theorie des Groupes de Transformations, traduites

par A. BouLANGER, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 5s (p. F. 8 nett sewn) 1904

16755 VOGLEK. (Christian August ; Univ. Bonn) Grundzuge der Ausgleichungsrechnung,
elementar entvvickelt ; with diagrams andfolding tables, 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. M. 6 sewn)

Braunschweig, 1883

46756 VOGT (Henry; Prof. Mathematics, Nancy) Elements de Math^matiques Superieures k
I'Usage des Physiciens, Chimistes et Inge'nieurs, etc., 2^ Edition ; with numerous diagrams,
large 8vo. handsomely bound inhf. black morocco, cl. sides, 5s Qd (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1904

*6757 Cinquieme Edition, large 8vo. (pp. 716), hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g.. Is Qd
(p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1909

16758 Lecons sur la Resolution Algebrique des Equations, avec Preface par Jules
Tannery, roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 3s Qd (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1895

16759 VOIGT (Andreas) Theorie der ZAHLENKEiHENundder Reihengleichungen,8vo buckram,
3s %d Leipzig, 1911

16760 VONDERLINN (J.) Lehrbuch des Projektionszeichnens, Band I—III. 2 ; with numerous
diagrams, 4 parts in 1 vol. large 8vo. handsomely bound in hf black morocco, cl. sides, 9s

(p. M. 15.50 sewn) Bremerhaven [1888-91]

16761 WALLENBERG (Georg; Technische Hochschule, Charlottenburg), und Alf GULDBERG,
Univ. Christiania : Theorie der linearen Differenzengleichungen ; with 5 diagrams, 8vo.

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g., 8s (p. M. 10 sewn) Leipzig, 1911

16762 WALLENTIN (Franz) Maturitatsfragen aus der Mathematik, 9. Auflage; rait

Auflosungen, 5. Auflage ; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, buckram, 5s (p. M. 8) Wien, 1908-6

16763 WALTON (William, Trinity Coll., Cantab.) Problems in Illustration of the Principles of

Plane Co-ordinate Geometry, with diagrams, 8vo. cl. {damaged), 3s Qd Cambridge, 1851

16764 WEBER (Heinrich ; Prof. Mathematics, Strasbourg) Elliptische Functionen und alge-
BRAISCHE Zahlen : akademische Vorlesungen, 8vo. buckram. Is (p. M. 13 sewn)

Braunschweig, 1891
3.6765 Lehrbuch der Algebra, 2. [neueste] Auflage ; ivith diagrams, 3 vols. 8vo. handsomely

bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e.g. {fine copy), £1. 15s(p. M. 42 sewn) ibidem, 1898-1908
Vol. Ill has as sub-title : EUipti.sche Funktionen und algebraische Zahlen.

16766 Kleine Ausgabe ; with diagrams, Svo. hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {asgood
as new), lis (p. M. 14 sewn)

'

ib., 1912

16767 , und Josef WELLSTEIN; Prof. Mathematics, Giessen: Encyklopadie der
Elementar-Mathematik : ein Handbuch fiir Lehrer und Studierende ; with numerous diagrams,
3 vols. 8vo. buckram, 12s 6d {^. M. 35.60) Leipzig, 1903-7

Inhalt :—I. Encyklopadie der elementaren Algebra und Analysis, von H. Weber : II. der elementaren Geometrie,
von H. Weber, J. Wellstein und W. Jacobsthal : III. Angewandte Elementar-Mathematik, von H. und R. H. Weber
und J. Wellstein.

16768 Zweite [vermehrte] Auflage ; with numerous diagrams, 3 vols. Svo. in 4, buckram,
£1. 10s (p. M. 48) ibidem, 1906-12
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16769 WEIOHOLD (G.) Lehrbuch der Determinanten und deren Anwendiingen, I. [einziger]

Teil, roy. 8vo. buckram, 5s 6d (p. M. 10 sewn) Bremerhaven [lb93]

16770 Another Copy, hf. cL, 5s Stuttgart, 1893

16771 WEITZEL (C. G.) Unterrichtsbriefe fur die Buchstabenrechnung und Algebra, sowie
fiir ebene Geometrie (Planinietrie) und Anwendung der Algebra auf Georaetrie, in Gespriichs-
form zura Selbstunterrichte, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, 10s 6d
(p. M. 15 sewn^ Wien [1910]

16772 fiir die hohere Mathematik (Analysis, analytische Geometrie, DifFerential-

und Integralreclinung) in Gespriichsforni zum Selbstunterrichte ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo.

hf. bla,ek morocco neat, cl. sides, 6s (p. M. 7.50 sewn) ibidem [1914]

1<;773 WEIT25ENB6CK (Roland) Komplex-Symbolik : eine Einfiihrung in die analytische
Geometrie mehrdiniensionaler Riiume, cr. 8vo. cl., Zs (p. M. 4.80) Leipzig, 1908

16774 "WELD (Laenas QiflFord, Univ. Iowa) Short Course of the Theory of Determinants,
3rd Edition, post 8vo. buckram, 5s (p. 8« nett) New York, 1903

16775 WENCK (Julius) Die Grundlehren der hoherbn Analysis; with 140 diagrams, 8vo.
buckram {title soiled), 3s 6rf (p. M. 6 sewn) Leipzig, 1872

16776 WERTHEIM (Gustav) Anfangsgrunde der Zahlenlehre; with portraits of Fermat,
Lagrange, Euler, and Gauss, 8vo. buckram, 6s 6d (p. M. 9 sewn) Braunschweig, 1902

10777 Another Copy, hf black morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy). Is Qd
16778 Elements der Zahlentheorie, 8vo. buckram, 5s (p. M. 8.40 sewn) Leipzig^ 1887
16779 Another Copy, hf calf, 5s Qd
16780 WHITEHEAD (Alfred North, f.r.s. ; Prof. Applied Mathematics, Impl. Coll. Science) The

Axioms of Projective and Descriptive Geometry, with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. sewn, Zs Qd
(p. 5* nett) Unit). Press, Cambridge, 1906-7

16781 Treatise on Universal Algebra, with Applications, Vol. I (all published), with
diagrams, large roy. 8vo. cl., uncut, lis (p. £1. Is nett) apud eandem, ibidem, 1898

An important work on the foundations of mathematics, containing i. a. an extension of non-Euclidean geometry.

16782 , and the Hon. Bertrand Arthur William RUSSELL, f.r.s. : Principia Mathe-
MATICA, 3 vols, large roy. 8vo. cl., £2. 15s (p. £3. 16s nett) a. e., ib., 1910-13

V. Russell, ante.

16783 WHITTAKER (Edmund Taylor; f.r.s.; Prof. Mathematics, Edin.) Course of Modern
Analysis : an Introduction to the General Theory of Intinite Series and of Analytic Functions ;

with Account of the principal Transcendental Functions, large roy. 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g.,

%s %d (p. 12.9 6d nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1902

16784 WHITWORTH (William Allen, Vicar of All Saints', Margaret St.) Choice and Chance:
an elementary Treatise on Permutations, Combinations, and Probability, with 640 Exercises

;

4th Edition, enlarged, cr. 8vo. cl., Zs (p. Is Qd) Cambridge, 1886

16785 Fifth [latest] Edition, much enlarged, with 1000 Exercises, or. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g.,

is (p. 7s 6rf) ibidem, 1901

16786 DCC Exercises, including Hints for the Solution of all the Questions in 'Choice and
Chance,' post 8vo. red buckram, 3s M (p. 6s) ib., 1897

16787 Trilinear Coordinates, and other Methods of Modern Analytical Geometry of Two
Dimensions, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., or, buckram, 5s (p. 16s) ib., 1866

Th(ju^li Catiiolicminded people are intellectually wretched cretins, Prebendary Allen Whitworth must have had some
brains once upon a time.

16788 WIELEITNER (Heinrich) Geschichte der Mathematik, von Cartesius bis zur Wende
des 18. Jahrhunderts, I. Hiilfte (soweit erschienen) : Arithmetik, Algebra, Analysis, bearbeitet
unter Benutzung des Nachlasses von ANTON V. Braumuhl ; with 6 diagrutns, large cr. 8vo. cl.,

4s (p. M. 6.50) Leipzig, 1911

V. GiJNTHER, ante.

16789 Spezielle ebene Kurven ; with 189 diagrams, large cr. 8vo. cl., Is 6c? (p. M. 12)

ibidem, 1908

16790 Theorie der ebenen algebraischen Kurven hoheree Ordnung ; with 82 illustra-

tions, large cr. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. M. 10) ib., 1905

16791 WIENER (Christian, Technische Ilochschule, Karlsruhe) Lehrbuch der darstellenden
Geometrie ; with numerous illustrations, 2 vols, large 8vo. original hf morocco (a>s good as new),

£1. Is (p. M. 34) Leipzig, 1884 [/s. 1906] -1887

16792 WILCZYNSKI (Ernest Julius; Univ. Chicago) Projective Differential Geometry of

Curves and Kuled Surfaces, large 8vo. cl., 6s 6c? (p. M. 10) Leipzig, 1906

16793 WILLIAMSON (Benjamin, t.c.d., f.r.s.) Elementary Treatise on the Differential
Calculus, containing the Theory of Plane Curves, with numerous Examples, 9th Edition,
revised, with diagrams : on the Integral Calculus, containing Applications to

Plane Curves and Surfaces, and Chapters on the Calculus of Variations, with numerous
Examples, 8th Edition, enlarged, with diagrams—2 vols. cr. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf
pigskm, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copies), 13s (p. £1. Is in cl.) 1899-1908

16794 — Elementary Treatise on the Integral Calculus, with numerous Examples; 8th
Edition, enlarged, with diagrams, post 8vo. buckram, 6s (p. 10s 6rf) 1906
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16796 WIIiSON (Victor Tyson, Mich. Agricultural Coll.) Descriptive Geometry : a Treatise

from a Mathematical Standpoint, with Exercises and Practical Applications, with 149 diagrams,

large 8vo. huckram, 4* (p. 65 Qd nett) Neio York, 1909

16797 WILSON (W. N., Rughy School) Geometrical Drawing, with numerous diagrams, 2 vols,

post 8vo. cL, 4s Qd (p. 9*) 1903

16798 WITHERS (John "William) Euclid's Parallel Postulate: its Nature, Validity, and
Place in Geometrical Systems, cr. 8vo. cl., 4* (p. 6* 6c? nett) Chicago, 1905

16799 WOLSTENHOLME (Joseph, Math. Prof., Cooper's Hill) Mathematical Problems on
Subjects for the Cambridge Mathematical Tripos Examination, 3rd [last] Edition, revised and
corrected, 8vo. cl., 105 6c? (p. 18*) 1891

' His fame rests chiefly on the wonderful series of original mathematical problems which he constructed upon prac-
tically all the subjects that entered into the course of training of students. They form a curious and almost unique
monument of ability and industry.'—/^. R. Forsyth, F.R.S.

16800 WOODWARD (Robert Sijnpson, Pres., Carnegie Inst., Washington) Probability and
Theory of Errors, unth diagrams, 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 45 6c? nett) New York, 1906

16801 WOOLHOUSE (Wesley S. B., f.r.a.s.) Elements of the Differential Calculus; 6th
Edition, '74 : Kudimentary Treatise on the Integral Calculus, by Homersham Cox,
'52: Examples of the Integral Calculus, by James Hann, '50—3 vols. fcap. 8vo. in 1,

buckram, 3s 6d 1850-74

16802 WORMS de ROMILLY (P.) Sur les Premiers Principes des Sciences Math^matiques,
roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 2s 1908

16803 WRIGHT (R. H., p7\. Trinity Coll., Cantab.) COLLECTION of Problems and Theorems,
^yith Hints, Results, and occasional Solutions, forming Examples in the Methods of Modern
Geometry, especially Trilinear Coordinates, loith diagrams, fcap. 8vo. cl., 3s 6c? 1865

16804 WRIGLEY (Alfred, pr. ; Prof. Mathematics, Addiscombe ; F.R.A.S.) Collection of

Examples and Problems in Pure and Mixed Mathematics, with Answers and Occasional
Hints, 10th [last] Edition, with the Key, with 4 plates (linen-mounted), and diagrams, 2 vols.

8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco gilt, cl. sides {as good as new), 7s Qd (p. 195 in cl.) Cambridge, 1889-8

16805 WRONSKI (Hoene de, Officier d'Artillerie russe) Introduction a la Philosophie des
Mathematiques, et Technie (1'Algorithmie, 4to. hf. purple calf neat (nice copy)^ with auto,
and MS. notes of Prince Salm, and so7ne pp. underlined (very scarce), £1. 155 1811

Dedicated to the Tsar Alexander the First.
' Novateur en religion, eu politique et en mathematiques, il se disait a la fois le Messie et le Newton des temps

nouveaux, et annongait la creation d'une theorie definitive des nombres, de la solution d'une theorie de la matiere dans
ses trois ei&ts.'—Biogr. Gen.

16806 XAVIER (Agliberto) Theorie des Approximations Num^riques et du Calcul
Abrege ; ivith diagrams, 8vo. hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new). Is

(p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1909

16807 YOUNG (William Henry, f.r.s. ; Univ. Liverpool) The Fundamental Theorems of the
Differential Calculus, 8vo. seim, 2s Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1910

16808 , and Grace OHISHOLM, Girton Coll. : The Theory of Sets of Points [with Biblio-
graphy (pp. 14)] , 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 9s (p. 125 nett)

apud eandem, ibidem, 1906
' An attempt at a simple representation of one of the most recent branches of mathematical science.'—Pre/ace.

16809 ZETJNER (Gustav Anton, Polytechnikum, Zilrich) Abhandlungen aus der mathema-
TiscHEN Statistik ; with 27 illustrations, large 8vo. hf. broion morocco neat, uncut, t. e. g. {nice

copy), 5s (p. M. 7 sewn) Leipzig, 1869

16810 ZINDLER (Konrad, Univ. Innsbruck) Liniengeometrie mit Anwendungen ; with 111
diagrams, 2 vols, large cr. 8vo. cl., 12s 6c? (p. M. 20) Leipzig, 1902-6

16811 ZORETTI (Ludovic, Univ. Caen) Lecons de Mathematiques Centrales, avec Preface de
Paul Appell ; with 206 diagrams, 8vo.' (pp. 769), hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy),

135 ^d (p. F. 20 nett in cl.) 1914

16812 Lecons sur le Prolongement Analytique, large 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 3s 1911

ASTRONOMY and GEODESY:
16813 ADAMS (John Couch, f.r.s. ; discoverer of Neptune) Lectures on the Lunar Theory,

edited by Ralph Allen Sampson, f.r.s., cr. 8vo. cl., 2s M (p. 55) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1900

16814 AIRY (Sir George Biddell, f.r.s.. Astronomer Royal) Gravitation : an Elementary Ex-
planation of the principal Perturbations of the Solar System, 2nd [latest] Edition, luith 50
diagrams, post 8vo. cl. {o. p.), 5s 1884

First published in 1834.

16815 ALLIAXJME (Maurice ; Belgian Navy) Elements d'ASTRONOMiE ; with diagrams, 8vo.

buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 3s Qd LOUVAIN, 1913

I
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16817 AMBB.ONN (Leopold; Prof. Astronomy, Gbttingen) Handbuch der ASTRONOMISCHEN

Instrumentenkunde : eine Beschreibiing der bei astronomischen Beobachtungen benutzten
Instrumente, sowie Erlauteriing der ihrern Bau, ihrer Anwendung und Aufstellung za Grunde
liegenden Principien ; with 1185 illustrations^ 2 vols. roy. Svo. in 1 (pp. 1286), handsomely hound
in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, £2. (p. M. 60 in cl.) Berlin, 1899

The most important and copious work ever written on astronomical instruments. Pp. 1221-76 treat of the erection of
observatories.

16818 ANDBi: (Charles, Directeur de VOhservatoire de Lyon) Les Planetes et leur Origine; with
S plates and 94 text-illustrations, roy. Svo. buckram, t. e. g., 65 (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1909

16819 Traite d'AsTRONOMiE Stellaire ; with 5 folding plates {linen-mounted), and 103 text-

illustrations, 2 vols. roy. Svo. in 1, handsomely hound in hf. pigski7i, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {nice

copy), 14s (p. F. 23 nett sewn) 1899-1900

16820 ARRHENIUS (Svante August; Director, Fhysico-Chemical Dept., Nohel Inst., Stockholm;
F.R.s.) Lehrbuch der kosmischen Physik ; with ^ plates {^2 folding and linen-mounted), and
304 text-illustrations, 2 vols, large Svo. in 1, handsomely hound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut,
t. e. g.,£l. 8s 6d (p. M. 38 sewn) Leipzig, 1903

16821 Das Werden der Welten, mit Unterstiitzung des Verfassers ubersetzt von L. Bam-
berger ; with 60 illustrations, large 8vo. huckram, \s ibidem, 1907

16822 BAILLATJD (Benjamin, de V Ohservatoire de Toulouse) COURS d'AsTRONOMiE ; with 130
diagrams, 2 vols. roy. Svo. in 1, handsomely hound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, ^incut, t. e. g. {fine
copy), \os (p. F. 23 nett sewn)

'

1893-6

16823 BALL (Sir Robert Stawell, F.R.s. ; Royal Astronomer, Ireland) Elements of Astronomy
[enlarged Edition], with 130 illustrations, cr. Svo. huckram, 3« 6c? (p. 6* 6rf) 1903

An admirable elementary treatise, containing much useful bibliographical information.

16824 Popular Guide to the Heavens, 83 plates {mostly coloured or tinted), with explanatory
Text and Index, cr. 4to. cl. gilt, t. e. g., 9^ (p. 15* nett) 1905

16825 Third [latest] Edition, with 8S plates, cr. 4to. hf. black morocco neafy cl. sides, t. e.g.j

Used 1910

16826 Treatise on Spherical Astronomy, with 122 illustrations, Svo. hf. black morocco
neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 9* (p. 12* nett in cl.) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1908

16827 BARLOW (0. W. C), and George Hartley BRYAN, f.r.s. : Elementary Mathematical
Astronomy, with Examples and Examination Papers, 2nd [last] Edition [enlarged], with
numerous diagrams, cr. Svo. huckram, is (p. 85 Qd) [1892] or 1903

' Probably no better description of the methods oy which the marvellous structure of scientific astronomy has been
built up could have been given.'—Atherueum.

16828 BLACK (Frederick A., f.r.s. E.) Problems in Time and Space: Essays relating to the
Earth, physically and astronomically, and cognate Matters, with 10 plates and 5-5 text-illustrations,

large cr. Svo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 6s nett) [1910]

16829 BRINKLEY (John, Bp. of Cloyne ; F.R.S.) [Elements of Plane] Astronomy, revised and
partly re-written, with additional Chapters, by John William Stubbs, d.d., t.c.d., and Francis
Brunnow ; with Examination Questions ; 3rd [last] Edition, enlarged, with 48 woodcuts, post
Svo. huckram, 3s (p. 6s) 1886

16830 BRtJNNOW (Franz Friedrich Ernst ; Director, Dublin Observatory) Trait6 d'AsTRONOMiE
Spherique et d'AsTRONOMiE Pratique : Edition fran9aise par E. Lucas et C. Andri^, avec
Pr(5face de C Wolf ; with woodcuts and dia^ramSy 2 vols. Svo. hf. brown morocco neat {nice copy)

;

SCARCE, £1. Is 1869-72
' La theorie des instruments, qui ne se trouve exposee dans aucun autre ouvrage didactique, forme ici une partio

importante.'—Prc/ace.

16831 BtJTRGEL (Bruno H.) Astronomy for All, translated by Stella Bloch, with over 300
plates and other illustrations, thick Svo. cl., t. e. g., 5s 6d (p. 10s 6d) 1911

16832 CAMPBELL (William Wallace, Director Lick Observatory) Stellar Motions, with special

Reference to Motions determined by Means of the Spectrograph, with numerous portraits,

plates, and other illustrations, Svo. cl., 12s 6c? (p. 17s nett) Yale Univ. Press, New Haven, 1913

16833 CLERKE (Agnes Mary ; Hon. M.R.A.S.) Problems in Astrophysics, withal plates of star
photographs, and 50 text-illustrations, thick Svo. hf black calf neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine
cojjy)', 12s (p. £1. nett in cl.) 1903

' Representing a sort of reconnaissance, and embodying the information collected by scouts and skirmishers regarding
practicable lines of advance and accessible points of attack, with a view to annexing for the realm of knowledge some
further strips and corners from the territory of ignorance.'

—

Preface.

16834 The System of the Stars ; 2nd [latest] Edition, with 20 plates and 37 woodcuts, thick
Svo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), lis (p. £1.

nett in cl.) 1905
An excellent treatise on Sidereal Astronomy.

1C835 , Alfred FOWLER; f.r.s., and John EUard GORE, f.r.a.s. : The Concise
Knowledge Astronomy, with 102 plates and other illustrations, many from photographs by
Loewy, Puiseux, G. E. Hale, etc., thick large cr. Svo. hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, g e., 3s 1898

Miss Agnes M. Gierke was the only honorary woman member of the Royal Astronomical Society besides Mrs.
Somerville, Caroline Herscbel, Ann Sheepshanks, and Lady Huggins.
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Astronomy and Geodesy, continued:—
16837 CHAUVENET (WiUiam, Washington Univ., St. Louis) Manual of Spherical and

Practical Astronomy, with Appendix on the Method of Least Squares ; 5th [latest]

Edition, revised and corrected, with 15 plates and numerous illustrations, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. cL,

uncut {fresh copy), lis 6d (p. £1. Us 6d) Philadelphia, 1889
' The most complete and exhaustive treatise on the subject which has yet appeared.'— P?-o/. Simon Newcomb.

16838 CHEYNE (Charles Hartwell Horne,pr., Westminster School) Elementary Treatise on

the Planetary Theory, 3rd [last] Edition, edited by A. Freeman, pr., f.r. a. s., with diagrams,

post 8vo. cL, iincut {o. p.), 5s 1883

16839 DIEN (Charles) Atlas Celeste, rectifie et augmente de Cartes nouvelles : Etoiles doubles,

multiples, colorizes, nebuleuses, et Groupes stellaires, Mouvements propres des Etoiles. etc. par

Camille Flammarion, 10<^ Edition ; with 29 plates {some folding), atlas folio, handsomely bound
inhf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), £1. 5* (p. F. 40 nett sewn) 1897

16840 FAYE (Herve, de VInstitut) Cours d'AsTRONOMiE de TEcole Polytechnique ; with numerous
woodcuts and diagrams, and map, 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, hf. red morocco neat, cl. sides (fine

COPY) ; SCARCE, £1. 55
'

1881-3
CoNTEXu :— I. Astronomie spherique ; Description des Instruments ; Theorie des Erreurs ; Geodesie et Geographic

Mathematique : II. Astronomie Solaire ; Theorie de la Lune ; Navigation.

16841 Lecons de Cosmographie ; with \5 folding plates, 8vo. cl., 4? 1854

16842 ELOTOW (Albrecht v., Geoddtischer Institut, Potsdam) Einleitung in die Astronomie,
large cr. 8vo. cl., 4s Qd (p. M. 7) Leipzig, 1911

16843 FRISCHATJF (Johannes; Prof Matheynatics, Graz) Grundriss der theoretischen
Astronomie und der Geschichte der Planetentheorien, 2. [letzte] vermehrte Aufiage ; with 22
illustrations, 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e.g., 45 (p. M. 5 sewn) Leipzig, 1903

16844 GARGET (H.) Lemons de Cosmographie, nouvelle Edition parCH. Simon; with S plates and
98 text-illustrations, 8vo. buckram, ds 1896

16845 GAUSS (Johann Karl Friedrich; f.r.s.) Theorie der Bewegung der Himmelskorper
welche in Kegelschnitten die Sonne umlaufen, ins Deutsche iibertragen von Carl Haase, mib
Anhang ; with photographic frontispiece of the Gauss Medal, view and fs., 4to. hf. black calf neat,

cl. sides, 135 Hannover, 1865
The German translation of tlie Latin original of this classic work, which introduced the principle of curvilinear

triangulation.

16846 GODFIlAY(Hugh, St. John's Coll., Cantab.) Elementary Treatise on the Lunar Theory,
with brief Sketch of the History of the Problem before Newton, 3rd [last] Edition, ivith diagrams,
cr. Svo. cl., 35 (p. 55 Qd) 1871

16847 Treatise on Astronomy, for Colleges and Schools ; 2nd Edition [enlarged], with plates

and numerous illustrations, Svo. buckram, 45 Gd (p. 125 6d) 1874

16848 Fifth [last] Edition, tvith numerous illustrations, Svo. buckrain, uncut, Is

(p. 125 M) 1894

16849 GORE (John Ellard, m.r.i.a., f.r.a.s). Astronomical Essays, historical and descriptive,
with 6 plates, cr. Svo. cl., 35 (p. 6s) 1907

16850 The Visible Universe : Chapters on the Origin and Construction of the Heavens, with
16 plates {many folding) of stellar photographs, etc., and other illustrations, S\o. cl., uncut, t. e. q..

Is Qd (p. 165)
'

1893
'A very good and lucid summary and discussion of the recent theory regarding the construction of the heavens.'—

Sonnennchein.

16851 GRETSCHEL (Heinrich) Lexikon der Astronomie, mit Beriicksichtigung der astrono-
mischen Instrumente, der Zeitrechnung und der hervorragendsten Astronomen ; with 138 illustra-
tions, cr. Svo. buckram, 2s bd (p. M. 6) Leipzig, 1882

16852 GUNTHER (Siegmund, Technische Hochschule, Miinchen) Vergleichende Mond- und
Erdkcjnde

; with ^folding plates {lijien-mounted), and 23 text-illustrations, Svo. buckram, t. e. g.,
4s (p. M. 5 sewn) Braunschiveig, 19 il

16853^ HALE (Georg- Ellery, Director, Mt. Wilson Solar Observatory) The Study of Stellar
Evolution : an Account of some recent Methods of Astrophysical Research, with {04 fine plates
of star photographs, astronomical instruments, etc., and views, Svo. hf black morocco neat, cl.

sides {as good as neiv), \2s %d (p. I65 6o? nett in cl.) Chicago, 1909
' Describing a connected series of investigations, laying special stress on the observational method.^ employed, in the

hope of explaining clearly how the problem of stellar evolution is studied.'—Pre/ace.

16854 HEIS (Eduard, Univ. Miinster) Atlas Coelestis Eclipticus, continens VIII Tabulas ad
delmeandum Lumen Zodiacale ; ivith 8 plates, oblong folio, buckram, 65 Colonies, 1878

16855 Atlas C(Elestis Novus: Stella3 per Mediam Europam solis Oculis conspicuse
secundum veras Lucis Magnitudines e Coelo ipso descriptas post Svo., with Atlas, containing 12
large star-maps, oblong folio—2 vols, original hf. binding {rubbed) ; scarce, £1. I5 ibidem, 1872

_
' Besonders beilihmt ist sein Atlas ccdestis novas, in welchem alle m'it blossem Aiige sichtbaren Sterne aufgenorauien

smd .—Brockhax.i s Konv.-Lex. ' While engaged on his great atlas, he attentively determined the change of magnitude of
stars visible to the naked eye ; and by means of the naked eye, the opera glass, and a small telescope, he anmssed a large
number of observations.'—//. Macvkersoa.
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Astronomy and Geodesy, continned:—
16857 HELMERT (Friedrich Robert ; Director, Geodetic Inst., Potsdam) Die MATHEMATISCHKN

unci PHYSIKALISCHEN Theorien der HOHEREN Geodasie, mit Untersuchungen liberdie mathe-
matische Erdgestalt auf Grund der Beobachtungen ; orig^inal impression, with 2 folding plates-

(linen-mounted), and numerous text-illustrations, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf.
pigskin, cl. sides [fine copy), £1. 15« Leipzig, 18S0-4;

The original impression of this important work is becoming scarce, only an inferior anastatic reprint having been,
obtainable before the War.

16858 HERPIN (A.) DiCTiONNAlRB ASTRONOMIQUE, ou Expose, par Ordre alphabetique, des
Principes fondainentaux et des Lois generales de la Meeanique Universelle, avec leiirs diverses-

Applications aux Calciils des Phenomenes qui se produisent dans le Domaine du Monde physique ;

n-ith 7 folding plates [linen-mounted), large 8yo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides [as good as new)i,

Gs 6d (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1875-

16859 HERSCHEL (Sir Jolin Frederick William, f.r.s.) Outlines of Astronomy ; Uth [last]
Edition, vuth 9 plates, woodcuts, and diagrams, sq. 8vo. cl., 6s (p. 12«) 1871

16860 Another Copy, hf brown morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), Ss 1874

16861 The Same, hf. black morccoo neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (nice copy). Is Qd 1871
' Perhaps the most completely satisfactory general exposition of a science ever penned,'—Jtfiss Agnes M. Gierke.

16862 HIMMEL und ERDE : unser VVissen von der Sternenwelt und deni Erdball,
herausgegebeu unter Mitwirkung von Fachgenossen von J. Plassmann, J. Pohle, P. Kreich-
gauer und L. Waagen ; with V23 plates and maps [manyfolding and linen-mounted, or coloured),
and 1215 text-illustrations, 2 vols. 4to. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. [fine copy),

£1. 5s (p. M. 36 in cl.) Miinchen [1908-9]
a splendidly illustrated work, many of the illustrations being reproductions from contemporary prints, and others

from photographs specially taken for the work.
Inhalt:— I. Der Sternenhimmel : die Bewegungen und Eigenschaften der Himmelskbrper : II. Unsere Erde : der

Werdegang des Erdballs und seine Lebewelt, seine Beschaffenheit und Hiillen.

16863 HINKS (Arthur Robert, Cambridge Observatory; F.R.S.) Map PROJECTIONS, m<A co/owre-

frontispiece and 19 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 3s 6d (p. 5* nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 191'

16864 Maps and Survey, ivith 24 plates, besides diagrams, 8vo. cl., 45 (p. 6* nett)

apud eandem, ibidem, 1913:

16865 HOUZEAU (Jean Charles, Directeur de V Observatoire de Bruxelles) Le Ciel mis h la.

jiortee de Tout le Monde ; with 4 folding plates [linen-mounted) and text-illustrations, post 8vo..

cl., OS Bruxelles, 1882*

16866 IDELER (Christian Ludwig) Handbuch der mathematischen und technischen Chrono-
logie, aus den Quellen bearbeitet, 2 thick vols, post 8vo. hf. buckram [nice copy) ; scarce,
£1. 10s Berlin, 1825-6-

The scarce original edition of the author's most important work. ' An exhaustive and commendable work on.

the measures of time adopted in various countries, especially in ancient times.'— Pro/. Simon Newcomb.

16867 JEANS (H. W., F.R.A.s. ; E.N. Coll., Portsmouth) Nautical Astronomy and NAVIGATION j;

latest (Pt. I 3rd and Pt. II 5th) Edition, with numerous diagrams, 2 parts in 1 vol. roy. 8vo.

cl. [o. p.), Ss (p. lis) 1876-84^

16868 KLEIN (Hermann Josef, Bitter des kgl. Serb. San-Sava Ordens) Astronomische Abende ::

allgeniein verstjindliche Unterhaltungen iiber Geschiehte und Ei-gebnisse der Himmelserschei-
nungen, 5. vollig urngearbeitete AuHage ; with 13 plates, large or. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf.

black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 4s (p. M. 5.50 sewn) Leipzig, 1905-

16869 FiJHRER am Sternenhimmel fiir Freunde astronomiseher Beobachtungen ; with 7
plates [some coloured), and numerous woodcuts, post 8vo. hf. black calf neat, cl. sides, 4s (p. M. S
sewn) ibidem [1892]

The author here announces himself as a Knight of the Royal Serbian Order of St. Sava, in the days before his country
set out for the game of nationmurder.

16870 Handbuch der allgemeinen Himmelsbeschreibung nach dem Standpunkte der
astronomischen Wissenschaft am Schlusse des 19. Jahrhunderts, 3. [neueste] vollig urngearbeitete

Auflage ; with 10 plates [one coloured), and numerous ivoodcuts, 8vo. original hf. morocco gilt, r. e.

[nice copy). Is (p. M. 12.50) Braunschweig, 1901

16871 Stern-Atlas fiir Freunde der Himmelsbeobachtung, enthaltend : Siimmtliche Sterne
1. bis 6,5. Griisse zwischen dem Nordpol und 34 siidlicher Dekl., alle Nebelfiecken und Stern-

haufen, welche in Femgiiisern mittlerer Grosse siehtbar siad, sowie Special karten besonders

interessanter Objecte; with 18 maps, sm. folio, original hf. morocco [nice copy), 5s (p. M. 16)

Leipzig, 1888

16872 KLINKERFUES (Ernst Friedrich Wilhelm, Gbttingen) Theoretische Astronomie,
2. neu bearbeitete und vermehrte Auflage von H. Buchholz ; with bad portrait and 61 diagrams,
thick 4lo. handsomely bound in hf. purple morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e.g. [as goodas new), £1. Is

(p. M. 34 sewn)
'

Braunschweig, 1899
Including a valuable collection of Tables (pp. 829-t»28) as Appendix.

16873 KOBOLD (Hermann, Kieler Sternwarte) Der Bau des FIXSTERNSYSTEMS, mit besonderer

Beriicksichtigung der photometrischen Resultate ; with 3folding plates [linen-mounted], and
19 smaller illustrations, 8vo. buckram, unc2it, t. e. g., 5s (p. M. 6.50 sewn) Braunschtveig, 1906.
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Astronomy and Geodesy, continued:—
16876 KEISCH (August) Astronomisches Lexikon, auf Grundlage der neuesten Forschungen,

besonders der Ergebnisse der Spectralanalysfr und der Himmelsphotographie zusammengestellt

Hind bearbeitet; loith S27 illustrations, roy. 8vo. original hf. morocco (rubbed), Qs Qd (p. M. 12.50)

Wien [1902]

16877 LAPLACE (Pierre Simon Marquis de ; f.r.s.) CEuvres ; handsomely printed in large type,

7 vols. 4to. handsomely bound in hf. olive morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. (fine set), £3. 10*

Imprimerie Boyale, 184:3-7

CoNTEKU :—I—V. Mecanique Celeste: VI. Systeme du Monde : VII, Theorie analytique des Probabilite's.

It is a handsome edition, printed at the instance of King Louis Philippe.

1687 8 lAsKA (Vaclav; Bohemian Univ., Prague) Lehrbuch der spharischen und theore
tischen Astronomie und mathematischen Geographie, nebst Aufgaben und Resultaten >

with folding plate, and numerous diagrams, large 8vo. cl., or buckram, 3s (p. M. 6 sewn)
Bremerhaven, [1889]

16879 Lehrbuch der Vermessungskunde (Geodasie), mit Saramlung von Aufgaben ; with

n umerous illustrations, 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1, buckram, 6s (p. M. 1-0 sewn) ib. [1894]

46880 LLA.IS (Emmanuel, Observatoire Imperial de Paris) Traite d'Astronomie appliquee h la

Geographie et a la Navigation, suivi de la Geodesie Pratique ; with 59 illustrations, 8vo.

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 5s 1867

16881 McKBEADY (Kelvin) A Beginner's Star-Book: an Easy Guide to the Stars and to the

Astronomical Uses of the Opera-Glass, the Field Glass and the Telescope, with 10 plates and
smaller illustrations, 4to. cl., 6s (p. 95 nett) New York, 1912

0.6882 MAIN (Philip Thomas, St. John's Coll., Cawto6.) Introduction to Plane Astronomy ;

6th [last] Edition, with illustrations, fcap, 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 3s Cambridge, 1893

46883 MAIN (Eobert, pr., f.r.s. ; Radcliffe Observer [and Philip Thomas]) Practical and
Spherical Astronomy, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., or, buckram, 3s Qd (p. 14s) Cambridge, 1863

' Including all the mathematical processes which will enable the reader to understand the operations of a modern
Observatory furnished with the ordinary meridional and extrameridional instruments.'

—

Preface.

16884 MARTTTS (Hermann O. E.) Astronomische Erdkunde : ein Lehrbuch angewandter
M athematik, Grosse Ausgabe, 3. neu durchgearbeitete Auflage ; with 100 illustrations, 8vo.

ha ndsomely bound hf. black morocco, cl. sides {nice copy). Is Qd Dresden, 1904

16885 ViERTE [neueste] Auflage, mit vielen Zusatzen ; with 2 plates and 100 illustraiions,

large post 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), 10s (p. M. 12.50sewn) ibidem, 1912

16886 MAUNDER (Edward Walter, f.r.a.s.) Astronomy without a Telescope : a Guide to

the Constellations, with Introduction to the Study of the Heavens with the Unassisted Sight,

with 12 star-maps and 44 text-illustrations, 8vo. cL, with Sir Edward Clarke's bookplate, 3s (p. 5s

nett) 1904

16887 MESSER (Jacob) Stern-Atlas fiir Himmelsbeobachtungen ; 2. verbesserte und erganzte
Auflage ; with 2 hemispheres {linen-mounted), 26 star-maps, and 45 other illustrations, oblong cr.

4to. cl., ^s 6d (p. IVi. 10) St. Petersburg [Petrograd], 1902

16888 MILHAM (Willis Isbister, Williams Coll.) How to identify the Stars, with 16 plates and
charts, post 8vo. cl., 2s 6d New York, 1909

168 89 MOXJLTON (Forest Ray, Univ. Chicago) Introduction to Astronomy, vnth 201 illustra-

tions, large cr. 8vo. hf leather, 3s 6d (p. 7s nett) Netu York, 1906

16890 Introduction to Celestial Mechanics ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 7s 6d
(p. 14s nett) ibidem, 1902

16891 Second [latest] Edition, revised, with 62 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl.

sides {as good as new), lis (p. 15s nett) ib., 1914

16892 MXJLLER (Aloys) Elementare Theorie der Entstehung der Gezeiten ; with 21 illustra-

tions, large 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 2s Leipzig, 1906

18893 MtJLLER (Johann Heinrich Jacob ; Univ. Freiburg i. B.) Lehrbuch der kosmischen
Physik ; 5. [neueste] umgearbeitete und vermehrte Auflage von C. F. W. Peters ; with 25 plates
{a few coloured), and 447 woodcuts, 8vo. (pp. 932) ; with Atlas, containing 60 plates (many
•COLOURED, and the folding ones neatly linen-mounted), cr. 4to.—2 vols., handsomely bound in hf.
pigskin, cl. sides, £1. (p. M. 26 sewn) Braunschweig, 1894

Forming a supplement to MuUer-Pouillet's ' Lehrbuch der Physik ' (v. iYos.17147-8 post).

16894 NEISSER (Karl, Wien) Ptolemaus oder Kopernikus ? eine Studie liber die Bewegung der
Erdeund liber den Begriff"der Bewegung, 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 2s 6^ Leipzig, 1907

16895 NEWCOMB (Simon ; U.S. Naval Observatory, F.R.S.) Compendium of Spherical
Astronomy, with its Applications to the Determination and Reduction of Positions of the Fixed
Stars, unth 36 diagrams, 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 8s (p. 12s Qd nett) New York, 1906

' Haying the double purpose of developing the elements of Practical and Theoretical Astronomy for the student, and
of serving as a handbook of convenient reference for the use of the working astronomer in applying methods and
formulae. '—Preface.

16896 The Stars : a Study of the Universe, with frontispiece and numerous text-illustrations,
8vo. buckram, 4s (p. 6s nett) 1904
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Astronomy and Geodesy, continued:—
16898 PARKER (George W., t.c.d.) Elements of Astronomy, with numerous Examples and

Examination Papers, 2nd [latest] Edition, toUh 84 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 3s Qd (p. 5* %d nett) 1900

16899 PECK (William, f.r.s.e.. Director City Observatory, Edin.) Popular Handbook and Atlas
of Astronomy, with 44 plates, and numerous text-illustrations, 4to. cL, t. e. g., 10s (p. £1. Is) 1890

16900 PLASSMAN (Joseph Eduard Clemens Franz ; Univ. Miinster) Himmelskunde : Versuch
einer methodischen Einfiihrung in die Hauptlehren der Astronomie, 2. und 3. [neueste] Auttac^e ;

with colouredfroyitispiece, 282 illustrations, and 3 folding maps {linen-mounted), 8vo. hf. black
morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), 8s Qd (p. M. 11 sewn) Freiburg i. B., 1913

16901 POINCAR^ (Henri Jules, de VImtitut ; f.r.s. ; cousin of the President of the French Re-
public) Lecons de Mecanique Celeste profess6es a la Sorbonne; tvith 2 folding maps {linen-

mounted), and numerous diagrams, 3 vols. roy. 8vo. in 2, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl.

sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), £1. 7s 6c? (p. F. 39 nett sewn) 1905-10
a well-known standard work.
CoNTKNu :—L Theorie generale des Perturbations planetaires: IL 1. Developpement de la Fonction pcrturbatrice

:

II. 2. TlKSorie de la Lune: III. Theorie des Marees, redig^e par E. Fichot.

16902 PORCHON (Paul) CouRS de Cosmographie, 5® [dernibre] Edition, revue; with 4: plates

{linen-mounted) and 188 text-illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 3s 6d 1899

16903 PROCTOR (Richard Anthony, f.r.a.s.) Star Atlas for Library, School, and Observatory,
showing all the Stars visible to the Naked Eye, and 1500 Objects of Interest, 14 double maps {in-

cluding 2 coloured index-maps), with Introduction, folio, cl., with Adml. Sir Erasmus Ommanney's
bookplate, 4s 6d (p. 15s) 1870

16904 Third Edition, with 14 plates {as above), folio, cl.y 5s 1874

16905 RESAL (Ame Henri, rfe VInstitut) Traite El6mentaire de M^CANIQUK Celeste; with

folding plate, 8vo. hf. French morocco neat, 4s 1865

16906 Deuxieme [derniere] Edition [entibrement refondue] ; with 26 diagrams, 4to. hf.

maroon morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), 15s (p. F. 25 nett sewn) 1884

'Among valuable text-books on mathematical astronomy ranks Traiti. de Mecanique Celeste of H. Resal.'—Pro/. Cajori.

16907 RUDAUX (L.) How to study the Stars : Astronomy with small Telescopes and the naked
Eye, and Notes on Celestial Photography, translated by A. H. Keane, udth 69 plates and text-

illustrations, large cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 5s nett) 1909

16908 SCHEINER (Julius; Prof Astrophysics, Berlin) POPULARE ASTROPHYSIK ; with 30 plates

and 210 text-illustrations, 8vo. cl., Is Qd (p. M. 12) Leipzig, 1908

16909 ZvvEiTE [neueste] Auflage, erganzt durch einige Nachtrage ; with 30 plates and 210
text-illustrations, 8vo. cL. 10s (p. M. 14) ibidem, 1912

An excellent semi-popular work on the subject.

16910 SOHWAHN (Paul, Direktor der Urania, Berlin) Mathematische Theorie der ASTRONO-
mischen Finsternisse ; with 20 diagrams, post 8vo. stiff wrapper, 2s Qd Leipzig, 1910

16911 SCHWALBE (Bemhard Georg), und H. BOTTGER: Grundriss der Astronomie, mit
Lebensbild B. Schwalbes von E. Schvvalbe; with \3 plates {mostly folding and linen- mounted),
8vo. buckram, 4s (p. M. 7) Braunschiceig, 1904

16912 SECCHI (Angelo, s.J. ; Prof. Physics, Washington : Director, Osservatorio del Collegia

Romano) Die Sterne : Grundziige der Astronomie der Fixsterne ; with 9 plates {some coloured)^

and 78 woodcuts, post 8vo. hf black calf neat, 4s 6rf (p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1878

16913 SEELIGER (Hugo v. ; Director, Munich Observatory) Betrachtungen iiber die RAUM-
LiCHE Vertheilung der Fixsterne, 2 parts 4to. in 1, buckram, t. e. g., 4s MUnchen, 1898-1909

16914 VALENTINER (Wilhelm ; Prof. Astronomy, Heidelberg) Handworterbuch der Astro"
nomie, unter Mitwirkung von E. Becker, E. Gerland, M. Haid, N. Herz, H. Kobold, N. v*

KoNKOLY, C. W. Peters, E. v. Kebeur-Paschwitz, Fr. Ristenpart, W. Schur, H.
Seeliger, C. Stechert, W. Wislicenus und K. Zeller; with U plates and 489 text-illustra-

tions, 4 vols. roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf maroon morocco, cl. sides (FINE COPY), £2. 10s

(p. M. 100 sewn) Breslau, 1897-1902
Forming part of the ' Encyklopadie der Naturwissenschaften.'

16915 WATSON (James C, Univ. Michigan) Theoretical Astronomy, relating to the Motions
of the Heavenly Bodies i evolving around the Sun in Accordance with the Law of Universal
Gravitation, roy. 8vo. cl., £1. Is (p. £2. 5s) Philadelphia, 1869

' A systematic derivation of the formulie for the calculation of the geocentric and heliocentric places, for the deter-
mination of the orbits of planets and comets, for the correction of approximate elements, and for the computation of
spherical perturbations, with the theory of the combination of observations and the method of least squares.' It is one
of the most valuable textbooks on mathematical astronomy.

The author believed he had discovered the spurious intramercurian planet ' Vulcan' as the result of his observations
during the total solar eclifse of July 29, 1S78.

16916 WEBB (Thomas William, pr., F.R.A.S.) Celestial Objects for Common Telescopes, 5th
Edition, revised and greatly enlarged, by Thomas Henry Espinell Compton Espin, Vicar of

Tow Law, F.R.A.S., utthfne portrait, plates, and woodcuts, 2 vols, post 8vo. cl., 6s 6rf (p. 13s) 1893 4
' A work which has done more than any other to advance the cause of amateur observation.'—D. N. B. It is one of

the best books for the amateur astronomy *
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16918 WEISS (Edmund; Prof. Abtronomy, Vienna) Bilder-Atlas der Sternenwelt, 2.

vermehrte Auflage ; with 39 plates {many colotired), besides^ text-illustrations, folio, original

hf. cL, Is (p. M. 12) Esslingen, 1892

16919 WHITE (Charles Joyce, Harvard Univ.) The Elements of Theoretical and Descrip-
tive Astronomy ; 7th Edition, revised, with 84 illustrations, post 8vo. cL, 4s Qd (p. 85 6d nett)

New York, 1905
16920 WOLF (Maximilian Franz Josef Cornelius ; Prof. Astronomy, Heidelberg) Die Milch-

strasse : Vortrag in der 79. Versaramlung Deutscher Naturforschcr und Arzte ; with 10 plates
and 53 text-illustrations, large 8vo. cl. boards, 2s fid (p. M. 4) Leipzig, 1908

16921 Stereoskopbilder vora Sternhimmel, I. Serie ; with 12 fine stereoscopic vieius'

narrow 8vo. in hf. cl. portfolio, Ss (p. M. 5) ibidem, 1908

16922 WOLF (Rudolf, Univ. Zurich) Handbuch der Astronomie, ihrer Geschichte und
Litteratur ; with very numerous illustrations, 2 vols, large 8vo. in 1 (pp. 1360), handsomely
bound in hj. pigskin, d. sides, uncut, t. e. g., £1. 2s 6d (p. M. 32 sewn) Zurich, 1890-3

Invaluable as a work of reference from the copious bibliographies of historical works added to each chapter, division,

and sub-division.

16923 YOUNG (Charles Augustus, Prof. Astronomy, Princeton Univ.) Text-Book of General
Astronomy for Colleges and Scientific Schools, revised [latest] Edition, with frontispiece of the

Lick telescope and 246 illustrations, 8vo. original hf. roan {asfresh as new), Is Qd (p. 12s 6d)
Boston [Mass.], 1900

PHYSICS:
16924 AIRY (Sir George Biddell, f.r.s.. Astronomer Royal) On Sound and Atmospheric

Vibrations, with the Mathematical Elements of Music ; 2nd [last] Edition, with 2 plates, post
8vo. cl., uncut (0. p.), 5s (p. 9*) 1871

16925 On the Undulatory Theory of Optics ; new [last] Edition, ivith 2 folding plates,

post 8vo. cl. {0. p.), 5s
' 1877

16926 AIRY (Osmund; ll.d.) Geometrical Optics, illustrated, large 12mo. cl. {o.p), 35 1870

16927 AIiDIS (William Steadman, Prof Mathematics, Univ. Coll., Auckland, N.Z.) A Chapter
on Fresnel's Theory of Double Refraction, with diagrams, 8vo. cl. cover, Is Qd

Cambridge, 1870
16928 ANDRADE (Jules, Univ. Rennes) Lecons de MiiCANIQUE Physique ; with diagrams, roy.

8vo. buckram, uncut, 65 (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1898

16929 Le Mouvement : Mesures de I'Etendue et Mesures du Temps ; with 46 illustrations,

8vo. cl., or, buckram, 3* (p. F. 6 nett) 1911

16930 ANGLAS (J.) Precis d'AcousTiQUE physique, musicale, physiologique ; with 122 illustra-

tions, large 8v'o. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. (as good as new), 8s Qd (p. F. 12 nett sewn)
1910

16931 ANTOMARI (Xavier) Lecons de Cinematique et de Dynamique, suivies de la Determina-
tion des Centres de Gravitc ; ivith diagrams : Lecons de Statique ; with diagrams—2 vols. 8vo.

in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 5s 1902-1897

16932 APPELL (PaulEmile, de I'Institut) CouRS de Mecanique, 2^ Edition, entierement refondue ;

ivith 7iumerous illustrations, 8vo. handsomely botind in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g. , 7*

(p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1905

16933 Troisieme [derniere] Edition, entierement refondue ; with 191 illustrations, 8vo. hf
black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 8s Qd (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1912

16934 Lecons sur I'Attraction et la Foncton Potentielle, redigees par M. Charliat ;

with 24 diagrams, roy. 8vo. red buckram [scarce), 4s Qd 1892

16935 Traite de Mecanique Rationnelle ; 2^ Edition, entierement refondue, avec Note
par E. et F. Cosserat sur I'Action Euclidienue ; with numerous diagrams, 3 vols. roy. 8vo.

handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), £1. lOs (p. F. 60 nett sewn)
1902-9

,
CoNTENu:— I. Statique. Dynamique du Point: II. Dynamique des Systemes. Mecanique Aualytique : III.

Equllibre et Mouvement des Milieux continus.

16936 , ©t T. DAUTHEVILLE, Univ. Montpellier : Precis de Mecanique Rationnelle :

Introduction a I'Etude de la Physique et de la Mecanique appliquee ; with222 diagrams, roy. Svo.

(pp. 729), handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e.g., 16« (p. F. 25 nett sewn) 1910

16937 BALIi (Sir Robert Stawell, f.r.s., Lowndean Prof. Astronomy and Geometry, Cantab.)
Treatise on the Theory of Screws, with frontispiece and numerous diagrams, large roy. 8vo.

cl., uncut, 12s 6d (p. 18? nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1900

The standard work on its subject. Pp. 510-39 contain valuable ' Bibliographical Notes.'
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Physics, continued:—
16939 BALY (Edward Cecil Cyril, f.r.s., Prof. Inorganic Chemistry, Liverpool) SPECTROSCOPY,

with 163 illustrations, including 5folding plates (linen-mounted), post 8vo. buckraiUy 5s (p. 10^ Qd)

1905
16940 BAKNARD (Major-Gen. John Gross, U.S. Army) Problems of Rotary Motion, pre-

sented by the Gyroscope, the Precession of the Equinoxes, and the Pendulum, with
diagrams, large 4to. red buckram, 4* {Washington, 1872]

No. 240 of Smithsonian Contributions to Knowledge.

16941 BARNETT (S. J., Inland Stanford Jr. Univ.) Elements of Electromagnetic Theory,
with 145 illustrations, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {nice copy), 9j

(p. 12* Qd nett) New York, 190^
' Trying to present in systematic and definite form a simple, rigorous, and thoroughly modern introduction to th&

fundamental principle.s of electro. iiagnetic theory, with some of the simpler of their more interesting and important
non-technical applications.'

—

I'reface.

16942 BARTON (Edwin Henry, f.R.s.e., Prof. Experimental Physics, Nottingham) ANALYTICAL
Mechanics, comprisin*:: Kinetics and Statics of Solids and Fluids, ivith 241 diagrams, 8vo. hf,
black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g., 8* (p. 10s Qd nett in cl.) 1911

16943 BASSET (Alfred Barnard, f.r.s.) Elementary Treatise on Hydrodynamics and Sound,
2nd [latest] Edition, ivith diagrams, 8vo. cl., 4* 6rf (p. 8*) Cambridge, 190O

16944 BATEMAN (Harry, Fellow of Trinity; Johns Hopkins Univ.) The MATHEM.A.TICAL.
Analysis of Electrical and Optical Wave-Motion on the Basis of Maxwell's Equations.
8vo. cl., 5s (p. 7s Gd nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1915

' An introduction to some recent developments of Maxwell's electromagnetic theory which are directly connected with
the solution of partial diffeiential equation.s of wave motion.'—Pre/ace.

16945 BAYMA (Joseph, s.j., Stonyhurst) The Elements of Molecular Mechanics, ivith 3 fold-
ing p/ates, 8vo. cl. (0. p.), 6s 186ft

' A first endeavour towards ascertaining the laws of molecular action.'—In<rod«c/ion.

16946 BAYNES (Robert Edward, Dr. Lee's Reader in Physics, Oxon.) Lessons on Thermo-
dynamics, with 52 illustrations and table, cr. 8vo. cl. {o. }).), 5s Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1878
'A complete English mathematical introduction to the dynamical theoryof heat. No such treatise exists at present.'—In?ro

16947 BEER (August ; Univ. Bonn) Einleitung in die Elektrostatik, die Lehre voui Magne-
tismus und die Elektrodynamik, nach dem Tode des Verfassers lierausgegeben von JULIUS
Plucker, large post 8vo. hf. black calf neat (nice copy) ; o. p., 3s 6fl? Braunschiceig, 1865

16948 Einleitung in die hohere Optik, 2. [letzte] umgearbeitete Aiiflage von Viktor v.

Lang ; with plate (inked), and 201 woodcuts, 8vo. hf. cl., is (p. M. 9 sewn) ibidem, 1882

16949 Another Copy, hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides (nice copy), 5s 6d
11)950 Einleitung in die mathematische Theorie der Elasticitat und Capillaritat,

herausgegeben von A. GlESEN ; with 4 plates, 8vo. bucki-am, 2s Qd (p. M. 4 sewn) Leipzig, 1869

V. Clebsch, post.

16051 BilLANGER (Jean Baptiste) Trait6 de Cinematique ; with 5 folding plates, large post
8vo. buckram (o. p.), 6s 1864

16952 Traite de la Dynamique des Systemes Materiels ; with 12 folding plates, 8vo.

buckram, 5s (p. ¥. 10 nett sewn) ISBO-

16053 Traite de Dynamique d'un Point Materiel; withfolding plate, 8vo. buckram, 2s

(p. F. 4 nett sewn) 1864

16954 BERTRAND (Joseph Louis rran9ois, de VInstitut) Thermodynamique ; vnth diagrams^
roy. Svo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides (fine copy), 6s Qd (p. F. 10 nett sewn) 1887

16955 BESANT (William Henry, f.r.s.; brother of Sir Walter) Elementary Hydrostatics,
with Chapters on the Motion of Fluids and of Sound, with diagrams ; with the Solutions, 2 vols,

cr. Svo. in 1, buckram, 5i &d (p. 9s 6d nett) 1900-1899

16956 Notes on Roulettes and Glissettes, 2nd [last] Edition, with 5folding plates, cr. 8vo.

cl., 2s 6d (p. 5s) Cambridge, 1890

16057 Treatise on Dynamics, 3rd Edition, with numerous diagrams, post 8vo. buckram, 4s

(p. 10s 6rf) 1902

16958 Fifth [latest] edition, revised and enlarged by A. S. Ramsey, Fellow of Magdalene
Coll., Cantab., with numerous diagrams, 8vo. buckram, Is 6d (p. 12s) 1914

10959 , and Arthur Stanley RAMSET, Magdalene Coll., Cantab. : Treatise on Hydro-
mechanics, 7th [latest] Edition, ivith numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo.c/., 13s (p. 18s nett) 1911-13

16960 BJERKNES (Vilhelai ; Prof. Geophysics, Leipzig) Die Kraftfelder ; hvith 28 illustra-

tions, Svo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 5s Gd (p. M. 7 sewn) Braunschweig, 1900

16961 BLAKESLEY (Thomas Holmes, m.lc.e.) Papers on Alternating Currents of Elec-
tricity, 2nd Edition, enlarged, with 29 woodcuts, post Svo. cl., 2s (p. 4s Gd) 1889

16962 BOEDDICKER (Otto) ERWEiTERUNoderGAUSS'schen Theorie der Verschlingungen, mit
Anwendungen in der Elektrodynamik ; with illustrations, roy. Svo. sewn, 3s (p. M. 5.50)

Stuttgart, 1876
16963 BOLTZMANN" (Ludwig ; Prof. Theoretical Physics, Vienna) Vorlesungen iiber die

Principe der Mechanik ; with 26 diagrams, 2 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black-

morocco, cl. sides {fine copy). Us (p. M. is sewn) Leipzig, 1897-1904
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16965 BOTJASSE (Henri, Univ. Toulouse) COURS de Mecanique Physique, 2^ [derniere] Edition,

completement transformee et considerablement augmentee ; with SOT illustrations, roy. Svo.

(pp. 695), hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. [as good as new), Ids Qd (p. F. 20 nett sewn) [1912]

16966 CoURS de Physique, conforrae aux Programmes des Certificats et de I'Agregation de
Physique ; with numerous illustrations, 6 vols. roy. Svo. in 5, buckram, £2. 2* (p. F. 66.50 nett

sewn) [1907-9]
CoNTENu:—I. Mecanique physique : 11. Thermodynamique. Theorie des Ions: III. filectrioite et Magnetisme : IV.

Optique. Etude des Instruments : V. Electroptique. Ondes hertziennes : VI. Etude des Symetries.

16967 BOTJCHAIILA.T (Jean Louis) Elements de Mecanique, 4^ [dernifere] Edition : with 10

folding plates, large post Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides [as good as new), 4s Qd 1861

16968 BOURLET (Carlo) Elements de Statique graphique; with 90 illustrations, Svo. cl., 45

(p. F. 7.50 nett) 1910

16969 BOUSSINESd (Joseph, de VInstitut) Lecons Synthetiques de Mecanique G^nerale,
publiees par MM. Legay et Vigneron, roy. 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g. (o. p.), 4s 1889

16970 BOWSER (Edward Albert, Rutgers Coll.) Elementary Treatise on Analytic Mechanics,
with numerous Examples, 18th Edition, with diagrams, cr. Svo. hf. black morocco, cl. sides [as

good as new), 5s New York, 1905

16971 BRIOT (Charles Auguste Albert) EssAis sur la Theorie Mathematique de la Lumiere ;

vnth diagrams, Svo. hf. French olive morocco neat [nice copy) ; scarce, 6s Qd 1864

16972 Lecons de Mecanique ; ivith numerous diagrams, Svo. hf. French morocco neat, 4s 1861

16973 BRISBE (Charles), et Charles ANDRE : CouRS de Physique a I'Usage de la Classe de
Mathematiques speciales, 3® [derniere] Edition par Ch. Brisse et Ch. Riviere ; loith coloured

spectrum plate and 562 woodcuts, Svo. hf. pigskin neat, cl. sides, 7s Qd (p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1894

16974 BROOKS (E. E.), and A. W. POYSER, t.c.d.: Magnetism and Electricity : a Manua^
for Students of Advanced Classes, with 413 illustrations, large cr. Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl.

sides [as good as new), 5s 6d (p. 7s 6d nett in cl.) 1912

16975 BURMESTER (Ludwig ; Technische Hochschule, Milnchen) Lehrbuch der KiNEMATiK,
geometrisch dargestellt, I. Band : die ebene Bewegung, large Svo. (pp. 962), handsomely bound
in hf. pigskin, cl. sides ; with Atlas, containing 57 plates, 3 vols, oblong folio, hf. cl., £1. ISs 6rf

(p. M. 57 sewn)
'

Leipzig, 1888

16976 BYK (Alfred, Univ. Berlin) Einfuhrung in die kinetische Theorie der Gase, I.

[einziges] Biindchen : die idealen Gase ; with 14 illustrations, post Svo. stiff wrapper, 2s

Leipzig, 1910
16977 CAMPBELL (Norman Robert, Univ. Leeds) Modern Electrical Theory, 2nd [latest]

Edition, Svo. cl., 6s Qd (p. 9s nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1913
' This volume, nominally a second edition, is really a new book.'

—

Preface.

16978 CARMICHAEL (Robert Daniel, Indiana Univ.) The Theory of Relativity, large Svo. c/.,

3s (p. 4s 6d nett) New York, 1913

16979 CARONNET (Th.) Problemes de Mecanique ; with numerous diagrams, Svo. buckram, 3s

(p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1898

16980 CARPENTER (William Benjamin, f.r.s.) The Microscope and its Revelations ; 8th
[latest] Edition, in which the tirst seven and the 23rd Chapters have been wholly rewritten, and
the Text reconstructed, enlarged, and revised by W. H. Dallinger, F.R.S. [Principal of Wesley
College, ^\ie^Q\({], with 22 fine plates {some coloured), and nearly 900 woodcuts, Svo. (pp. 1201),

handsomely bound in hf. crushedpurple morocco, cl. sides [fine copy), 17s Qd (p. £1. 8s in cl.) 1901
The fullest and best English work on microscopy, edited by one of its greatest authorities. The plates include

many micro-photographs taken by the editor, some with a Zeiss rV inch N.A. I'CO objective. The work also includes
a very interesting and fully illustrated history of the microscope.

16981 CELLERIER (Charles; Univ. Geneva) CoURS de Mecanique; with numerous diagrams,
roy. Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. (as good as new), 8s 6d (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1892

16982 CHARBONNIER (Lt.-Col. P.) Ballistique Exterieure Rationnelle (Problemes
principal et secondaires) : Ballistique Interieure; with numerous illustrations, S vols. Svo.
buckram, 8s (p. F. 15 nett) 1907-8

16983 CHEVALLIER (A. F.), et Achille MUNTZ: Problemes de Physique, avec leurs
Solutions developpees ;

2e [derniere] Edition, augmentee par Ch. de Villedeuil; loith illustra-
tions, Svo. buckram, .3s 6c? (p. F. 6 nett sewn) 1885

16984 CHRISTIANSEN (Christian, Univ. Copenhagen) Elements of Theoretical Physics,
translated by William Francis Magie, Princeton University, with 143 illustrations, Svo. cl., 8s

(p. 12s Qd nett) 1897

16985 , und Johannes J. C. MULLER; Elemente der theoretischen Physik, mit
Vorwort von E. Wiedemann, 3. [neueste] verbesserte Auflage ; with 164 illustrations, Svo.
handsomely bound in hf black morocco, cl. sides, t.e. g. {as good as neic), 10s Qd (p. M. 13.50 sewn)

Leipzig, 1910
16986 COMBETTE (Eugene) CouRS de Mecanique El^mentaire, suivi de Notions de Statique

graphique, 6° Xidition ; with 250 diagrams, Svo. buckram, 3s (p. F. 5 sewn) 1899



HENRY SOTHERAN & CO., 140, STRAND, W.C, AND 43, PICCADILLY, W. 849

Physics, continued:—
16988 CHWOLSON (Orest D., Univ. Petrograd) Lkhrbuch der Physik, iibersetzt von H.

Pflaum and E. Berg, Band I—III ; with 1329 illustrations, 3 thick vols. 8vo. handsomely bound
in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {nice copy), £1. 125 6rf (p. M. 46 sewn) Braunschweig, 1902-5

Inhalt:— I, Einleitung. Mechanik. Einige Messiiistrumente und Messmethoden. Lehre von den Gasen,
Fliissigkeiten und festen Korpern : II. Lehre vom Schall (Akustik). Lehre von der strahlenden Euergie : III. Lehre
von der Warme.

16989 CLASSEN (Johannes Wilhelm, physik. Staatslaboratorium, Hamburg) Mathematische
Optik ; with 52 diagrams, large cr. 8vo. cL, is (p. M. 6) Leipzig, 1901

16990 Theorie der Elektrizitat und des Magnetismus ; with 74 illustrations, 2 vols.

large cr. 8vo. cL, 7s 6d (p. M. 12) ibidem, 1903-4

16991 CLAUDE (Georges) L'Electricit^ h la Port6e de tout le Monde : Courants eontinu,
variables, alternatifs simples ebpolyphases. Le Radium eb les nouvelles Radiations; 7* Edition,
augmentde ; ivith 236 illustrations, large 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides,

t. e. g., 65 1911

16992 CLAUSIXJS (Rudolf Julius Emanuel ; f.r.s.) Die Mechanische Warmethorie ; neueste
umgearbeitete Auflage (Ba. I 3. A. und Bd. II—III 2. A.) ; unth numerous woodcuts, 3 vols.

Svo. in 1, hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), IQs 6d (p. M. 22.40 sewn)
Braunschweig, 1879-91

The author's great work, which first placed thermodynamics on a scientific basis. It contaiRs : I. Entwickelung der
Theorie, soweit sic sich aua den beiden Hauptsiitzen ableiten lasst, nebst Anwendungen, 3. A., '87 : IF. Die mechanische
Behandlung der Electricitiit, 2. A., '79 : III. Die kinetische Theorie der Gase, herausgegeben von Max Planck und Carl
PULFRICH, 2. A., '89-91.

16993 CLAUZEL (G.) Effets Gyroscopiques, Gyroscope : Theorie simplifi^e ; with 46 diagrams,
roy. 4to. (pp. 51), buckram, 2s Qd 1912

Gyroscopic monorail railways seem to have been postponed for the duration of the war !

16994 CLEBSCH (Rudolf Friedrich Alfred ; Univ. Gottingen) Theorie der Elasticitat fester
K()RPER, 8vo. hf. ca// (scarce), 15s Leipzig, 1862

Bound up with the above is : Einleitung in die mathematische Theorie der Elasticitat und Capillaritiit von August
Beer, herausgegeben von A. Giesen ; vnlh A plates, Leipzig, 1S69.

16995 CLIFFORD (William Kingdon, f.r.s., Univ. Coll., London) Elements of Dynamic : an
Introduction to the Study of Motion and Rest in Solid and Fluid Bodies, Part I : Kinematic
[Books I—III], illustrated, cr. Svo. cl., 4s (p. 7s 6rf) 1878

In this work, which was never completed, Professor Clitl'ord first introduced the graphical and geometrical methods
of Mobius, Culniann, etc., as applicable to elementary mathematics.

16996 COLLIGNON (iJdouard, Ingdnieur en chef des Fonts et Chaussies) Trait6 de M^CANiQUE,
DERNIERE EDITION (T. I et III 3^, II 4^, et IV—V 2° Editions) ; with 1154 woodcuts, 5 vols. 8vo.

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. q. (fine set), £1. 7s 6rf (p. F. 37.50 nettsewn) 1885-1903
CoNTENu :—I. Ciuematique : II. Statique : III—IV. Dynaraique : V. Questions diverses. Complements, Table g6n6rale.

16997 Tomes I a III ; with numerous woodcuts, 3 vols. 8vo. hf. green morocco neat, cl. sides,

uncut, t. e. g. {nice copy), 10s 6d (p. F. 22.50 nett sewn) 1873-4

16998 COTTERILL (James Henry, f.r.s.) Applied Mechanics : an Elementary General Intro-

duction to the Theory of Structures and Machines, 4th Edition, enlarged, ivith 11 plates and 213
other illustrations, 8vo. cl., 6s 6d (p. 18s) 1895

16999 , and John Henry SLADE, r.n. : Lessons in Applied Mechanics, with 317 illustra-

tions, 12mo. cl., 2s 6d (p. 5s 6d) 1894 or 1902

17000 CRABTREE (Harold, Charterhouse School) Elementary Treatment of the Theory of

Spinning Tops and Gyroscopic Motion, with S plates, and 77 text-illustrations, 8vo. cl., Zs

(p. 5s Qd nett) 1909

17001 Second [latest] Edition, with 5 plates and 100 text-illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 5s

(p. 7s Qd nett) 1914
The secon<l e<Jition contains articles on the gyro-compass and the monorail cars of Brennan and Schilowsky.

17002 GUMMING (Linnaeus, JRugby School) Introduction to the Theory of Electricity, with
numerous Examples; 4th [last] Edition, with Additions, unth diagrams, post Svo. cl., 4«

(p. 8s 6d) 1894

17003 CUNNINGHAM (Ebenezer, St. John's Coll., Cantab.) The Principle of Relativity,
unth diagrams, Svo. cl., 6s 6rf(p. 9s nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1914

' No attempt has been made to present the highly speculative attempt of Einstein at a generalisation of the principle

in connexion with a phy.sical theory of gravitation.'

—

Prejace.

17004 DARIES (Georges, Inginieur de la Ville de Paris) M^CANIQUE, Hydraulique, Thermo-
dynamique ;

2^ [dernibre] addition, entiereraent remani6e et tres-augment6e, cr. Svo. (pp. 840),

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g., 6s (p. F. 12 nett) 1906

17005 DAVIS (George E., f.r.m.s.) Practical Microscopy ; new [last] revised Edition, with

coloured frontispiece, and 310 woodcuts, Svo. cl., 3s 6c? (p. 7s 6d) 1S89

17006 DELAUNAY (Charles Eugene) Traite de M^CANIQUE Rationnelle, 5^ Edition ;
with

121 woodcuts and diagrams, Svo. hf. French morocco neat {nice copy) ; o. p., Qs 1S73

17007 DESSAU (Bernhard ; Prof Physics, Perugia) Die PHYSlKALiScn-CHEMlsCHEN ElGEN-
schaften der Legierungen ; ivith 3 plates and 82 text-illustrations, Svo. buckram, 5s

(p. M. 7 sewn) Braunschweig, 1910
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17009 DONKIN (William Fishburn, f.r.s., Savilian Prof. Astronomy, Oxon.) ACOUSTICS;
Theoretical, Part I (all published), with diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 3* Qd (p. 7^ 6(/)

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1870
' Devoted to an enquiry into the vibrations of strings and rods, and givinp; evidence on every page of the combined

musical and mathematical talents of the author.'

—

Prof. W. J. Harrison.

17010 DRINCOURT (E.) CouRS de Physique a 1'Usage de I'Ecole centrale des Arts et Manufac-
tures ; with 367 illustrations, Svo. handsomely hound in hf. black marocco, cl. sides {nice copy),

65 Qd (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1896

17011 DRUDE (Paul ; Prof. Physics, Berlin) Lehrbuch der OPTIK, 2. erweiterte Auflage ; with 110

woodcuts and diagrams, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as

good as new)., 95 (p. M. 12 sewn) Leipzig, 1906
' No one who desires to gain an insij^ht into the most modern aspects of optical research can afford to be unfamiliar with

this remarkably original and consecutive presentation of the subject of optics.'

—

l^rof. A. A. Michelson.

17012 DTJHAMEL (Jean Marie Constant, de VInstitut) Cours de Mecanique ;
3® [derniere]

Edition [revue et augmentee] ; with 3 plates, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. French morocco neat {nice copy) ;

scarce, 155 1862-3
'The influence of temperature on stress was first investigated mathematically by Duhamel, who, assuming Poisson'.s

theory of elasticity, examined the alterations ofform which the formulae undergo when we allow for changes of temperature.'

Prof. Cajori.

17013 DTJHEM (Pierre ; de VInstitut ; Univ. Bordeaux) Sur la Continuite entre I'Etat Liquide
et I'Etat Gazeux, et sur la Theorie generale des Vapeurs ; with 39 diagrams, roy. 8vo.

buckram {scarce), 65 Lille, 1891
Published by order of the Conseil General of a town now under the paw of the savages.

17014 —Les Sources des Theories physiques : Les Origines de la Statique ; with numerous
diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, hf. maroon morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 145

(p. F. 20 nett sewn) 1905-6

17015 La Theorie Physique: son Objet et sa Structure, 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 5s

(p. F. 8 nett sewn) 1906
I' Une simple analyse logique de la methode par laquelle progresse la science physique.'

—

Introduceon.

17016 Traite d'ENERGETiQUE ou de Thermodynamique Generale, 2 thick vols. roy. 8vo.

in 1, handsornely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., £1. 45 (p. F. 36 nett sewn) 1911
CoNTENU :— I. Conservation de I'Energie. Mecanique rationelle. Statique generale. Deplacement de I'Equilibre : II.

Dyuamique gererale. Conductibilite de la Chaleur. Stabilite de I'Equilibre.

17017 EARNSHAW (Samuel; pr., St. John's Coll., Cantab.) Dynamics, or a Treatise on Motion,
with short Treatise on Attractions ; 3rd [last] Edition, revised, with diagrams : Treatise on
Statics, containing the Theory of the Equilibrium of Forces ; 3rd Edition, enlarged, with 5 fold-
ing plates—2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. calf, 5s Cambridge, 1844-5

Professor Earnshaw was the first to take up the treatment of solitary waves.

17018 EMTAGE (William Thomas AUder; Director Puhlic Instruction, Mauritius) Introduc-
tion to the Mathematical Theory of Electricity and Magnetism, 2nd [latest] Edition, with
diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 4s (p. 75 6d) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1894

17019 Light ; new Impression, with 231 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 6s) 1903

17020 ENGEL (F.), und K. SCHELLBAOH : Darstellende Optik, 2. [letzte] Auflage, 8vo.
buckram, with Atlas, containing 21 fine copperplates {all neatly linen-mounted), oblong impl.
folio, hf. brown morocco neat, buckram sides (fine copy) ; SCARCE, £3. 35 Halle, 1861

One of the finest works published on projective optics.

17021 EVERETT (James David, f.r.s.
; Queen's Coll., Belfast) Vibratory Motion and Sound,

with 4 plates and 48 woodcuts, 8vo. cl. {scarce), 65 1882
' The first English treatise dealing with vibratory motion as a special and separate subjecc*.

—

Athenceuvi.

17022 EWERDING (Georg) Lehrbuch der Graphostatik, 2. [neueste] Auflage ; ivith 350
diagrams, sq. 8vo. buckram, 35 Qd (p. M. 4.40 sewn) Stuttgart, 1912

17023 FERNET (Emile), et Charles Jules FAIVRE-DUPAIGRE : CouRS de Physique pour
les Classes des Mathematiques speciales, 4^ Edition : Redaction entierement nouvelle ; ivith 758
illustrations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 969), handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e.g., lis

(p. F. 20 nett sewn) 1904

17024 Cinquieme [derniere] Edition : Redaction entierement nouvelle ; with 951
illustrations, thick roy. 8vo. (pp. 970), handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g.,
Us (p. F. 20 nett sewn) 1911

17025 FINGER (Josef, Technische Hochschule, Wien) Elemente der reinen Mechanik als

Vorstudium fiir die analytische und angewandte Mechanik und fiir die mathematische Physik,
2. [neueste] Auflage ; with 210 diagrams, roy. 8vo. (pp. 810), handsomely bound in hf. pig&kin,
cl. sides, 155 (p. M. 20 sewn) Wien, 1901

17026 FLEMING (John Ambrose, f.r.s. ) Waves and Ripples in Water, Air, and Aether, ivith

frontispiece and 85 illustrations, post 8vo. cl., 3s (p. 55 nett) 1902
An excellent elementary work on wave-motion.

17027 FOPPL (August, Technische Hochschule, Miinchen) Vorlesungen ueber technische
Mechanik, 2. Auflage ; luith numerous diagrams, 4 vols, large cr. 8vo. cl., £1. I5 (p. M. 44)

Leipzig, 1900-3
Inhalt :—I. Eiufiihrung in die Mechanik : II. Graphische Statik : III. Festigkeitslehre : IV. Dyuamik.
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17029 FOURIER (Jean Baptiste Joseph Baron, deVInstitut ; f.r.s.) The Analytical Theory

of Heat, translated with Notes by Alexander Freeman, 8vo. cl. (scarce), 15*

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1878
The author's most important work, containing the celebrated theorem named after him, here applied to solve the

transmission of heat.
* In this work he shows that any function of a variable, whether continuous or discontinuou?, can be expanded in a

series of sines of mult ] les of the variable ; a result which is constantly used in modern analysis.'— IT. W. R. Ball.

17030 FRANKLIN (William Suddards, Lehigh Univ.) Electric Waves : an Advanced Treatise
on Alternatint;-Cunent Theory, tcith numerous illustrations, 8vo. cl., 8s (p. 12s Qd nett)

New York, 1909
17031 , and Barry MACNUTT : The Elements of Electricity and Magnetism, with

portrait of Faraday and numerous illustrations, 8vo. cl., 4s 6d (p. 7* nett) ib., 1909

17032 : The Elements of Mechanics ; ivith frontispiece and numerous illustrations,

8vo. cl., is (p. Qs 6d nett) ib., 1007

17033 : Light and Sound, with numerous illustrations, 8vo. cl., 4s 6d (p. 7* nett) ib., 1909

17034 , and R.B. WILLIAMSON: The Elements of Alternating Currents, 2nd Edition,
rewritten and enlarj,^ed, with 250 illustrations, 8vo. cl., Qs Qd (p. IQs 6d nett) ib., 1909
FROST (Percival, pr., f.r.s.)— y. Newton, ;?os^

17035 FUHRMANN (Arwed, Dresden) Aufgaben aus der ANALYTISCHEN Mechanik : tJbungs-
buch und Literaturnaehweis, 3. und 2. [neuestej vermehrte Auriage ; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo.

cl., 4s Qd (p. M. 7.80) Leipzig, 1904-1882

17036 GANOT (Adolphe), et Georges MANEXJVRIER : Traite Elementaire de Physique
;

2l« Edition, entibrement refondue ; with 2 coloured plates and 1025 text-illustrations, post 8vo.

(pp. 1211), hf. pigskin neat, cl. sides, 3s 6d 1894

17037 ViNGT-TROlsifcME EDITION, entiferenient refondue; with coloured plate and 882 text-

illustrations, post 8vo. (pp. 1031), hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 4s 6d 1905

17038 GARGET (H.) Elements de Mecanique, 2^ Edition, augmentee; with 128 illustrations, 8vo.
buckram, 'Ss 1861

17039 GARNETT (William, Durham Coll., Newcastle-on-Tyne) Treatise on Elementary Dy-
namics; 5th [last] Edition, revised, with diagrams, post 8vo. buckram, 3* (p. 6*) Cambridge, 1889

17010 GAUSS (Johann Karl Friedrich ; f.r.s.) Dioptrische Untersuchungen (pp. 35):
Knochenhauer (K. W.) Die Undulationstheorie des Lichtes ; with 5 plates (pp. 206)—
2 vols. 4to. in 1, cl., 5s Berlin, 1841

—

Gottingen, '39

Gauss's memoir contains a simplified solution of the dioptrics of spherical surfaces.

17041 GEHRCKE (Ernst, Univ. Berlin) Die Anwendung der Interferenzen in der Spektros-
KOPIE und Metrologie; with 73 illustrations, 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 45 (p. M. 5.50 sewn)

Braunschweig, 19()6

17042 GIBSON (Charles R.) Scientific Ideas of to-day : a popular Account of the Nature of

Matter, Electricity, Light, Heat, etc. etc. in non-technical Language; 3rd Edition, with24plates,
besides diagrams, thick large post 8vo. cl., 3* (p. 5* nett) 1909

17043 GILBERT (Philippe, TTniv. Louvain) Cours de Mecanique Analytique, Partie
Elementaire, 3^ [derniere] Edition ; with 129 diagrams, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black
morocco, cl. sides {as good as new) ; scarce, I5s 1891

17044 GLAZEBROOK (Richard Tetley, f.r.s.. Director Nat. Physical Laboratory) Electricity
and Magnetism, with 270 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. Is 6d) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1903

17045 Laws and Properties of Matter, with 37 illustrations, post 8vo. cl., Is Qd 1893

17046 Physical Optics, 4th Edition, with 183 woodcuts, cr.8vo. buckram, 3s (p. 65) 1898 or 1907

17047 , and Sir William Napier SHAW, f.r.s.. Director, Meteorological Office : Practical
Physics, 4th Edition [greatly enlarged], with 134 woodcuts, thick post 8vo. cl., 3s Qd
(p. Is Qd) 1893

17048 GLEICHEN (Alexander) Lehrbuch der geometrischen Optik ; with 251 diagrams, 8vo.

cl., \2s Qd (p. M. 20) Leipzig, 1902

17049 GOODEVE (Thomas Minchin) The Elements of Mechanism ; new Edition, rewritten,
with 342 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. buckram, 2s Qd 1883

17050 GRAETZ (Leo; Prof. Physics, Munich) Die Elektrizitat und ihre Anwendungen, 10.

vermehrte Autlage ; with 540 illustrations, large 8vo. hf. black calf, cl. sides, is (p. M. 7 sewn)
Stuttgart, 1903

17051 GRAHA.M (Robert Hudson, c.E.) Graphic and Analytic Statics in their Practical
Application to Stresses in Roofs, Solid Girders, Lattice, Bowstring and Suspension Bridges,
Braced Iron Arclies and Piers, etc. ; 2nd Edition, enlarged, with numerous plates (3 folding and
linen-mounted), and diagrams, 8vo. buckram,, uncut. Is Qd (p. 16*) 1887

17052 GRAY (Andrew, f.r.s.. Prof. Natural Philosophy, Glasgow) Treatise on Physics, Vol. I

(all pub.) : Dynamics and Properties of Matter, ivith 350 woodcuts, 8vo. handsomely bound in

hf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g. (fine copy), 8s Qd (p. 155 in cl.) 1901
' Providing a treatise which may serve for those who wish to have in one book an account of theoretical and experi-

mental physics sufficient for most practical purposes of scientific and technical education.'

—

Preface. It supposes,
however, a knowledge of the calculus.
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17054 GREIOHACHER (Heinrich ; Univ. Zurich) Die neueren Strahlen : Radium (a-/3-y-)
Stralilen, Kathoden-, Kanal-, Anoden-, Rontgenstrahlen, in leichtfasslichenEinzeldarsbellungen

;

with 66 illustrations, roy. 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. M. 4 sewn) Stuttgart, 1909

17055 GRIMSEHL (E.) Lehrbuch der Physik, mit Anhang, entlialtend Tabellen physikalischer
Konstanten und Zahlentabellen ; i/;iYA 2 coloured spectrum-plates, and 1091 text-illustrations,

thick Svo. (pp. 1052), hf. black morocco neaty cl. sides {as good as new), 10? Qd (p. M. 16 in cl.)

Leipzig, 190^
One of the best shorter German treatises on physics.

17056 GROTH (Hugo) Physikalische Prinzipien der Naturlehre und Isaak Newton's
mathematische Prinzipien, cr. Svo. buckram, Ss (p. M. 4 sewn) Kiel, 1912

17057 GUICHARD (0., de la Sorbonne) Problemes de M^CANIQUE et Cours de Cinematique,
Eedaction de MM. Dautry et Deschamps ; with diagrams, large Svo. buckram, 4s (p. F. 6 nett
sewn) 1913

17058 GTJILLET (Amedee) Proprietes Cinematiques fondamentales des Vibrations, Notes de
M. AUBERT ; with 103 diagrams, roy. Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. [as good as new),

Us (p. F. 16 nett sewn) 1913

17059 GUILLOT (L.) CoURS de M6canique, Tome I"' : Principes et Theorfemes g^n^raux ; Statiqiie

graphique ; Resistance des Materiaux; with 280 illustrations, sq. Svo. cl., 5s (p. F. 10 nett) 1911

17060 HANDBXTCH der PHYSIK, unter Mitwirkung von F. Auerbach, E. Brodhuhn, F.
Braun, S. Czapski, K. Exner, W. Feussner, L. Gratz, H. Kayser, F. Melde, 0. Oberbeck,
J. Pernet, Fr. Stenger und K. Waitz herausgegeben von A. Winkelmann ; with plate and
929 woodcuts, 3 vols. roy. Svo. in 5, handsomely bound in hf. crushed brown morocco, cl. sides

(FINE SET), £2. 2.9 (p. M. 105 sewn)
'

Breslau, 1891-6
Inhalt:— I. Mechanik und Akustik: II. 1. Optik : II. 2. Wiirrae : III. 1-2. Elektrizitiit und Magnetismus.

17061 ZWEITE [neueste] Auflage, herausgegeben von A. Winkelmann, Univ. Jena; luith

2118 illustrations, 5 thick vols. roy. Svo. in 6, uniformly and handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl.

sides, uncut, t. e. g. (fine set), £8. 8s (p. M. 221 sewn)
'

Leipzig, 1905-9
Inhalt :-—I. AUgeineine Physik : II. Akustik: III. Wiirme : IV. Elektrizitat und Magnetismus, 2 v. : V. Optik.
It is the most complete and up-to-date treatise on physics in any language.

17062 HAXJCK (W. Ph.) Die Grundleiiren der Elektricitat, mit besonderer Riicksicht auf ihre

Anwendungen in der Praxis, 3. [neueste] Auflage ; tvith portrait of Volta and 85 illustrations, cr.

Svo. cl., or, buckram, 2s Qd (p. M. 4) Wien, 1896

17063 HAUGHTON (Samuel, ^r., t.c.d., m.d., f.r.s.) Principles of Animal Mechanics, 2nd
[last] Edition, with 110 woodcuts and diagrams, Svo. cl. {o. p.), 10s 6d (p. £1. Is) 1873

' The object of this volume is to show that the muscular mechanism is so arranged that the work required of it is done
with a less expenditure of muscular contraction than would result from any other configuration. This he calls ' the
principle of least action.' '—D.N.D.

17064 HAVELOCK (Thomas Henry, f.r.s., Armstroiig Coll.) The Propagation of Disturbances
in Dispersive Media [with Bibliography] , ivith 27 diagrams, Svo. sewn, 2s 6d (p. 3s 6d nett) 1914

17065 HEATH (Robert Samuel ; V.-P. Univ. Birmingham) Elementary Treatise on Geo-
metrical Optics; 2nd [latest] Edition, ivith diagrams, cr. Svo. cl., 3s Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1897

17066 Treatise on Geometrical Optics ; 2nd [latest] Edition, enlarged, with numerous
diagrams, Svo. buckram, t. e. g. (o. p.), 12s 6d apud eandem, ibidem, 1895

The standard work on the subject.

17067 HELM {Georg ; Technische Hochschide, Dresden) Die Elemente der Mechanik und mathe-
MATISCHEN Physik ; with illustrations, Svo. buckram, 3s Leipzig, 1884

17068 HELMHOLTZ (Hermann Ludwig Ferdinand v.; Univ. Berlin, f.r.s.) Handbuch der
phvsiologischen Optik, 2. uragearbeitete Auflage ; with 8 plates and 254 woodcuts, roy. Svo,

(pp. 1353), handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), £1. 8s Qd
(p. M. 53 sewn) Hamburg, 1896

The author's most important work, the first systematic treatise applying physical laws to the study of the physiology
of the eye, and equally valuable for the original discoveries and the historical investigations it contains.

17069 Die Lehre von den Tonempfindungen als physiologische Grundlage fiir die
Theorie der MusiK ; 5. [letzte] Auflage [herausgegeben von R. Wachsmuth] ; with fine photo-
gravure portrait, and 66 text-illustrations, Svo. handsomely bound in hf. crushed maroon morocco,
cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), 10s (p. M. 12 sewn) Braunschweig, 1896
Latest edition of this great work, containing the author's numerouB discoveries in physical and physiological acoustics.

17070 Wissenschaftliche Abhandlungen [mit Nachruf (pp. 26) von G. Wiedemann];
with 2 fine portraits, 8 plates, and text-illustrations, 3 thick vols. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf.
brown morocco, cl. sides {fine copy), £2. (p. M. 58 sewn) Leipzig, 1882-95

17071 HENNEBERG (Lebrecht ; Prof. Mechanics, Darmstadt) Die GRAPHISCHE Statik der
starren Systeme ; taith 394 diagrams^ Svo. (pp. 747), handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides,

t. e. g., 17s 6d (p. M. 24 in cl.) Leipzig, 1911

17072 HERRMANN (Gustav) The Graphical Statics of Mechanism, translated and annotated
by A. P. Smith ; 5th Edition, with 8folding plates, cr. Svo. cl., 5s (p. $2) New York, 1904

17073 HEUN (Karl, Karlsruhe) Kinematik (Lehrbuch der Mechanik I. Teil), mit Einleitung in
die elementare Vektorrechnung ; with 94 diagrams, large cr. Svo. cl., 5s (p. M. 8) Leipzig, 1906
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17074 HIBN (Qustave Adolphe; Cohnar) Exposition Analytique et Exp^rimentale de la

Th6orie Mecanique de la Chaleur ; 3^ [derniere] Edition, entierement refondue ; with woodcuts
and diagrams^ 2 vols. roy. 8vo. olive morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g., 1 is (p. F. 24 nett sewn) 1875-6
The author first produced superheated steam, and laid tlie foundatioa of the theory of the mechanical equivalent of heat.

17075 HGFLER (Alois ; German Univ., Prague), Eduard^%AISS, und Friedrich POSKE

:

Physik, mit Zusiitzen aus der angewandten Mathematik, Logik und Psychologic, mit 230
physikalischen Leitaufgaben ; with 12 plates {some coloured or linen-mounted), and 981 other
illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 997), handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {as good as new),
10s Gd (p. M. 15 sewn) Braunschweig, 1904

17076 HOGG (Jabez; ophthalmic surgeon, f.r.m.s.) The Microscope: its History, Construction,
and Application ; 15th [latest] Edition, rewritten, with 21 plates {some coloured), and 446 text-

ilhistrations, 8vo. cL, bs (p. 10* Qd) 1911

17077 HOPPE (Fritz) Lexikon der Elektrizitat und Elektrotechnik, unter Mitwirkung von
Faciigenossen herausgegeben und redigiert ; with 747 illustrations, roy. 8vo. (pp. 966), original

hf. morocco. Is (p. M. 12.50) Wien [1905]

17078 HOBT (Wilhelm) Technische Schwingungslehre : Einfiihrung in die Untersuchung der
fiir den Ingenieur wichtigsten periodischen Vorgjinge aus der Mechanik starrer, elastischer,
lliissiger und gasformiger Korper, sowie aus der Elektrizitatslehre ; with 87 illustrations, post 8vo.
buckram, 4* (p. M. 5.60 sewn) Berlin, 1910

17079 HOSKINS (Leander Miller, Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.) The Elements of GRAPHIC
Statics ; revised Edition, with 8 plates and 77 diagrams, 8vo. cl., Qs Qd (p. 10* nett)

New York, 1899
17080 HOUSTOUN (R. A., Univ. Glasgow) Introduction to Mathematical Physics; with 75

diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 4* (p. &s nett) 1912

17081 HOVESTADT (H.) Lehrbuch der ANGEWANDTEN Potentialtheorie, mit Uebungsauf-
gaben ; with diagrams, large 8vo. buckram, 4* (p. M. 7 sewn) Bremerhaven [1890]

17082 IBBETSON (William John, f.r.a.s.) Elementary Treatise on the Mathematical
Theory of Perfectly Elastic Solids, with short Account of Viscous Fluids, with 65 illus-

trations, 8vo. cl., 10s (p. £1. Is) 1887

17083 JAMIESON (Andrew, m.lc.e.) Text-Book of Applied Mechanics and Mechanical
Engineering ; 4th Edition, enlarged, with plates, and numerous text-illustrations, 2 thick vols,

large cr. 8vo. cl., lOs (p. £1. Is) 1903-5

17084 JAMIN,(Jules Celestin, c?e VInstitut) CouRS de Physique de I'Ecole Polytechnique ; 4«

[derniere] Edition, augmentee et entierement refondue par Edmond Bouty ; with 14 folding
plates (2 coloured), and 1587 woodcuts, 4 vols, in 5 ; Supplements ler h, Ille, par E. BouTY

;

ivith 2 plates and 193 woodcuts, 3 vols, in 2—8 vols. 8vo. in 7, hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides

(fine set), £3. (p. F. 87 nett sewn) 1885-1906
The standard French work on physics.

17085 JAUMANN (Gustav, Briinn) Die Grundlagen der Bewegungslehre, von einem modernen
Standpunkte aus ; with 124 woodcuts, 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g.. Is 6d (p. M. 11 sewn)

Leipzig, 1905

17086 JELLETT (John Hewitt, d.d., Provost, T.G.D., p.r.i.a.) Die Theorie der Keibung,
deutsch bearbeitet von J. Luroth und A. Schepp; with 30 illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 4*

(p. M. 6 sewn) Leipzig, 1890
'Someof the principles contained in the present treatise are believed to be here enunciated for the first time.'—

Preface to English Edition. These include the theory of spinning tops, afterwards completed by Lord Kelvin.

17087 JOHNSON (William Woolsey, U.S.N. Academy, Annapolis, Md.) Theoretical
Mechanics ; an Elementary Treatise, with 115 diagrams, cr. 8vo. buckram, 8s (p. 12* Qd nett)

New York, 1910

17088 JULLIEN (Michel Marie, s. J.) PROBLfeMES de M6CANIQUE Rationnelle, disposes pour
servir d'Applications aux Principes enseignes dans les Cours ;

2e [dernibre] Edition [augment6e] ;

with numerous icoodcuts, 2 vols. 8vo. red buckram (SCARCE), 185 1866-7

17089 EAHL (Emil) Mathematische Aufgaben aus der Physik, nebst Auflosungen ; 2. [letzte]

gjinzlich unigearbeitete Auflage ; with diagrams, 8vo. buckram, Zs (p. M. 5) Leipzig, 1874

17090 KAYSER (Heinrich ; Prof. Physics, Univ. Bonn) HANDBUCH der SPECTROS-
COPIE; with plates and numerous text-illustrations, 6 vols. roy. 8vo. handsomely

bound in hf. crushed black morocco, cl, sides, uncut, t. e. g. (fine set), £11. (p. M. 298

sewn) Leipzig, 1900-12
The standard and most complete work on spectroscopy by one of its greatest living authorities.

17091 Lehrbuch der Physik, 3. vermehrte Auflage ; with 336 illustrations, large 8vo. buckram,
t. e. g., OS 6d (p. M. 11 sewn) Stuttgart, 1900

17092 Vierte [neueste] verbesserte Auflage; with 244: illustrations, large Svo. handsomely
bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, Ss 6d (p. M.IO sewn) ibidem, 1908

* Eins der am meistca benutztcu kiirzeren wissenschaftlichen Handblicher der Physik.'—^. Dannemann.
56
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17094 KALAHNE (Alfred, Technische Hochschule, Danzig) Grundzuge der mathematisch-
PHYSIKALISCHEN Akustik ; .i^iYA 76 illustrations, 2 vols, large post 8vo. in I, hf. black morocco
neat, cl. sides {nice copy), Is (p. M. 8.60 sewn) Leipzig, 1910-13

17095 KELVIN (Sir William Thomson, Lord; p.r.s.), and Peter Guthrie TAIT, f.r.s.e. :

Elements of Natural Philosophy, Part I (all published), with numerous diagrams, Svo. cl.,

ds (p. 95) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1873

17096 KIELHATJSER (Ernst A.) Die Stimmgabel, ihre Schwingiingsgesetze und Anwendungen
auf die Physik : eine auf freraden Untersuehungen fussende Monographie ; with 94 illustrations,

8vo. cl., 4s (p. M. 6) Leipzig, 1907

17097 KLIMPER.T (Richard) Lehrbuch der Akustik, mit Sammlung von Aufgaben und deren

Resultaten ; tuith many hundred illustrations, 3 vols, large Svo. in 1, handsomely hound in hf.

black morocco, cl. sides, Us Qd (p. M. 26 sewn) Bremerhaven, 1904-[7 ]

Inhalt :—I. Periodische Bewegungen, insbesondere Schallwellen : II. Die verschiedenen Tonerreger : III. 1. Die
Fortpflanzung.serscheinuugeu und die zusammengesetzten Schwinguogsbewegungen : III. 2. Praktisclie Aku&tik,

17098 KOHLRAUSCH (Friedrich ; F.R.s.) Lehrbuch der praktischen physik ; 10. vermelirte

Auflage des Leitfadens der praktischen Physik ; with numerous illustrations, Svo. buckram,

4.S 6d (p. M. 9) Leipzig, 1905
A standard work. It was translated into English as ' Introduction to Physical Measurements,'

17099 KOLBE (Bruno, Prof. Physics, St. Anne's School, Petrograd) An Introduction to

Electricity : a Translation of the 2nd German Edition, with Corrections and Additions by the

Author, by Joseph Skellon, with 160 illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 5s (p. 10* Qd nett) 1908

17100 KCENIGS (Gabriel, de la Sorhonne) Lemons de Cinematique professees a la Sorbonne, avec

des Notes par G. Darboux, et E.et F. Cosserat ; Cinematique Theorique ; loith numerous
diagrams, Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 10s (p. F. 15 nett sewn)

1897

17101 LAGRANGE (Joseph Louis Comte ; de VInstltut ; f.r.s.) Mecanique Analytique, 4©

[dernifere] Edition, contenant les Notes de I'Edition de Joseph Bertrand, publi^e par Gaston
Darboux, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. crushed purple Levant morocco, uncut, t. e.g.

(FINE COPY), £1. 75 6^; (p. F. 40 nett sewn) 1888-9
' His great work in which he lays down the law of virtual work, and from that one fundamental principle, by the aid

of the calculus of variations, deduces the whole of mechanics, both of solids and liquids.'— IF. W. JR. Ball.
' A kind of scientific poem.'

—

Sir W. R. Hamilton.

17102 LAMB (Horace, f.r.s., Prof. Mathemxtics, Manchester) DYNAMICS, with numerous
diagrams, 8vo. cl.. Is (p. 10* 6d nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1914

' This book is a sequel to a treatise on Statics (iafra), and has a similar scope.'

—

Ere/ace.

17103 Hydrodynamics, with diagrams, thick Svo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl.

sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), 10s (p. £1. in cl.) apud eandem, ibidem, 1895

17104 Third [last] Edition [enlarged and partly rewritten] ; with numerous diagrams,
roy. Svo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e.g. {fine copy), 16* (p. £1. nett)

a. e., ib., 1906

17105 Statics, including Hydrostatics, and the Elements of the Theory of Elasticity,
with numerous diagrams, Svo. cl., 7s (p. 10s Qd nett) a. e., ib., 1912

' Diftering from many academical manuals in the jirominence given to geometrical methods, and in particular to those
of graphical statics.'—Pre/ace.

17106 LAMONT (Johann v. ; f.r.s. ; Director, Munich Observatory) Handbuch des Magnetismus ;

with 281 woodcuts, roy. Svo. hf. brown morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy) ; scarce, 6s 6rf

Leipzig, 1867
The author, a Scotsman, discovered the decennial magnetic period, and the ' earth-current.*

17107 LAUE (Max v. ; Univ.Zilrich) Das Relativitatsprinzip ; ivith 14 illustrations, Svo. buck-ram,

4s (p. M. 6.50 sewn) Braunschweig, 1911

17108 LAUENSTEIN (R.) Die graphische Statik : elementares Lehrbuch, 8. Auflage ; with 285
illustrations, roy. Svo. buckram, 3s Qd (p. M. 6) Stuttgart, 1904

17109 LAURENT (Hermann) Traite de Mecanique Rationnelle, 3® [dernifere] Edition ; with
diagrams, 2 vols. Svo. hf. maroon, morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), 10s 1889

17110 LEOORNU (Leon) Dynamique Appliquee ; with W^ diagrams, post Svo. buckram,, 2s Qd 1908

17111 LEHMANN {Otto -, Prof. Electrotechnics, Dresden) Molekularphysik, mit Beriicksichtigung
niikroskopischer Untersuehungen und Anleitung zu solchen, sowie Anhang iiber mikroskopische
Analyse; with 10 plates (6 coloured), and 624 woodcuts, 2 thick vols, large Svo. hf. 7naroon
morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), £1. 10s (p. M. 42 sewn) Leipzig, 1888-

Still a standard work on molecular physics by one who first introduced the microscope in its service.

17112 L^JVY (Maurice, de VInstitut) La Statique Graphique et ses Applications aux Construc-
tions, 2*^ Edition ; toith numerous diagrams, 4 v., and Atlas, containing 44 folding plates {all

neatly linen-mounted), S vols. roy. Svo. in 3, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut,
t. e. g. {fine copy), £2. (p. F. 69 nett sewn) 1886-8

The standard work on its subject.
CoNTENU :—I. Princii>es et Applications de Statique graphique pure : II. Flexion plane. Lignes d'lnfluence. Poutres

droites : III. Arcs. Fonts suspendus. Corps de Revolution : IV. Ouvrages de Masonneri*. Systemes r6ticulaires a
Lignes surabondantes. Index alphabetique.
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17114 LONEY (Sidney Luxton, Roy. Holloway Coll.) Elkmentary Treatise on the Dynamics^

of a Particle and of Rigid Bodies, with numerous diagrams, 8vo. c?., 7* (p. 12s)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1909
17115 Elementary Treatise on Statics, laith numerous diagrams, 8vo. d., 7s (p. 12s)

npud eandem, ibidem, 1912
17116 The Elements of Hydrostatics, with illustrations; with the Solutions, 2 vols, large

12mo. in 1, buckram, 5s (p. 9s 6d) a. e., ib., 1904-2

17117 Tlie Elements of Statics and Dynamics, vnth numerous diagrams; with the
Solutions, 3rd Edition—2 vols. cr. 8vo. in 1, buckram. Is 6rf (p. 15*) a. e., ib., 1904-2

17118 Treatise on Elementary Dynamics, with diagrams; with the Solutions, 2 vols.^

cr. 8vo. in 1, buckram, Is Qd (p. 155) a. e., ib., 1904-1892.

17119 LOB.ENTZ (Hendrik Antoon, Univ. Let/den) Lehrbuch der Physik, zara Gebrauche bei
akademischen Vorlesungen, nach der 4. von H. A. LORENTZ und L. H. Siertsema. bearbeiteten
Auflage und unter Mitwirkung des Vft-fassers ubersetzt von G. Siebert ; with 493 illustrations,

2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 13s (p. M. 18 sewn) Leipsig, 1906-7

One of the best modern text-b^oks by the founder of the Electron Theory.

17120 SiCHTBARE und UNSICHTBARE Bewegungen, unter Mitwlrkung des Verfassers aua
dem Holliindischen ubersetzt von G. Siebert; with 40 illustrations, 8vo. cl., 2s Qd

Braunschweig, 1902:

17121 , A. EINSTEIN; Zurich, und Hermann MINKOWSKI; Gottingen: Das Rela-
TIVITATSPRINZIP : eine Sanimlung von Abhandlungen, niit Anmerkungen von A. Sommerfeli>
und Vorwort von 0. BlumenthaL; with portrait of Minkowski, roy. 8vo. sewn, 2* (p. M. 3)

Leipzig, 1913;

17122 Another Copy, buckratn, 3s
The three oriRinal articles on which the Principle of Relativity was based,

17123 LOVE (Augustus Edward Hough, f.r.s. ; Sedleian Prof, Nat. Phil., Oxon.) Some:
Problems of Geodynamics (Adams Prize Essay, 1911), impl. 8vo. cl., 8-s (p. 12$ nett)

Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1911
17124 Theoretical Mechanics: an Introductory Treatise on the Principles of Dynamics,

with Applications and numerous Examples ; 2ad [latest] Edition, vnth 87 digrams, 8vo. hf. black-

morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 8s (p. 12* in cl.) apud eandem, ibidem, 190&

17125 Treatise on the Mathematical Theory of Elasticity, 2nd [latest] Edition, with>

diagrams, large roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine

copy), lis (p. 185 nett in cl.) a. e., ib., 1906-

17126 LUBSEN (H. B.) Einleitung in die Mechanik, zum Selbatunterricht mit Rucksicht
auf die Zwecke des practischen Lebens, 4, [letzte] Auflage ; with 163 illustrations, 8vo. buckram^
45 (p. M. 7.60 sewn) Leipzig, 187ft

17127 MACH (Ernst; Univ. Vienna) Die Mechanik in ihrer Entwickelung, historisch-kritisch

dargestellt ; with 257 illustrations, post 8vo. hf. black calf neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 5s 6d
(p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1901

The well-known classic of the history of mechanics.

17128 MACLEAN (Magnus, f.r.s. E.) Exercises in Natural Philosophy, with Indications how
to answer them, with diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 2s 6c? (p. 4* 6c?) 1900

17129 MAKOWEB (Walter, Univ. Manchester) The RADIOACTIVE SUBSTANCES : their Properties

and Behaviour, with 34 illustrations, cr. 8vo. 2s 6d (p. 5s) 190S

17130 MANVILLE (O.) Les D6couvertes Modernes en Physique: leur Th^orie et leur Role
dans I'Hypothbse de la Constitution dlectrique de la Matiere ; with illustrations, Svo. buckram,
3s 6d (p ¥. 5 nett sewn) 1908

17131 MASCAB.T (^leuthere, de VInstitut) Trait6 d'OPTIQUE ; with 2 plates and 395 woodcuts^

3 vols. roy. 8vo. in 4, handsomely bound in hf maroon morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., with

Atlas, containing 3 copperplates (1 coloured), oblong folio, seivn (FINE COPY), £2. 7* 6c? 1889-93-

17132 , et J. JOUBEBT : Lemons sur I'Electricite et le Magnetisme, 2® [dernibre] Edition,.

entibrement refondue par E. Mascart ; with 286 illustrations, 2 thick vols. roy. 8vo. handsomely
bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), £1. 7* 65? (p. F. 43 nett sewn) 1896-T

17133 MATHIEU (ijmile, Univ. Nancy) Dynamique Analytique; with diagrams, 4to. hf maroon-

morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), 9s (p. F. 15 nett sewn) 1878-

1713i Trait6 de Physique Mathj&MATIQUE ; finely printed with wide margins, with

numerous illustrations, complete in 7 vols. 4to. in 4, hf maroon morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut,

t. e. g. (FINE SET), £2. 17* 6c? (p. F. 81 nett sewn) 1873-90'

CoNTENO :—I. Cours de Physique math6matique [avec les Methodes d'lnt^gration], "73 : II. Thdorie de la Capillarity,

'S3 : III—IV. Th6orie du Potenticl, et ses Applications a I'Electrostatique et au Magndtisme, 2 v., '85-6 : V, Theorie de-

I'Electrodynainique, '88: VI—VII. Theorie de I'Elasticite des Corps solides, 2 v., '90.

17135 MICHAELIS (Leonor, Univ. Berlin) Dynamik der OberflacheN: eine Einfiihrung in.

biolofrische Oberllachen-Studien ; vnth illustrations, roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 3s %d
Stuttgart,.1909>
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17137 MAXWELL (James Clerk, f.r.s., first Cavendish Prof. Experimental Physics, Cantab.)

Theory of Heat, tenth [Final] Edition, with Corrections and Additions by Lord Rayleigh,
F.R.S., with 41 diagrams, 12mo. cl., 2s (p. 4s 6c?) 1891

Pp. 296-9 contain an addition on Superficial Viscosity by the Editor.

X7138 New Impression [with Index] , with 41 diagrams ^ cr. 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d 1902

^'jl^g Treatise on Electricity and Magnetism, 3rd [last] Edition [revised and enlarged by
Sir J. J. Thomson, f.r.s.], with 20 plates and 107 diagrams, 2 vols. Svo. cL, £1. Is (p. £1. 12s)

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1892
' The great modern classic on the subject.'—Pro/, Knott. This edition contains IMaxwell's method of determining the

self-induction of a coil, reprinted from his paper on the ' Dynamical Theory of the Electromagnetic Field.'

17140 MICHIE (Peter Smith, U.S. Military Academy, West Point) Elements of Analytical
Mechanics, 4th [last] Edition, with 109 illustrations, 8vo. hf black morocco neat, cl. sides (o. p.),

10s 6d New York, 1905

17141 Elements of Wave Motion relating to Sound and Light, 3rd Edition, revised, with

104 illustrations, large 8vo. cl., 10s Qd (p. 17 nett) • ibidem, 1901

17142 MIE (Gustav; Prof Physics^ Greifswald) Lehrbuch der Elektrizitat und des Mag-
NETISMUS: eine Experirnentalphysik des Weltitthers fUr Physiker, Chemiker und Elektro-

techniker; with 361 illustrations, roy. Svo. hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. [fine

•copy). Us (p. M. 18.60 sewn) Stuttgart, 1910
' Ich habe in dem vorliegenden Buch den Versuch gemacht, das ganze Lehrgebaude des Elektromagnetismus aus den

Tatsachen, Stein fiir Stein, aufzubauen.'— Torwor^

17143 MILLER (William Hallowes, f.r.s., Prof Mineralogy, Cantab.) The Elements of

Hydrostatics and Hydrodynamics ; 4th [last] Edition, with diagrams, Svo. cl., 2s 6d
Cambridge, 1850

17144 MINOHIN (George Minchin, f.r.s.; B.I. E. Coll., Cooper's Hill) Treatise on Statics,

with Applications to Physics (Vol. 1 5th and v. II 4th Edition), with numerous diagrams, 2 vols.

Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides, 15s (p. £1. 12s in cl.)

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1896-89

17145 MONOKHOVEN (Desire van) Photographic Optics, including the Description of

Lenses and Enlarging Apparatus, with 5 plates and 87 woodcuts and diagrams, cr. Svo. cl.

(scarce), ivith Baron de Beuter's auto, and bookplate, 5s 1867

47146 MtJLLER (Johann HeinriGh Jacob ; Univ. Freiburg i. B.) Mathematischer Supple-
mentband zum Grundriss der Physik und Meteorologie, 3. vermehrte Auflage ; with 8

plates and 240 woodcuts: Auflosungen der Aufgaben; with diagrams—2 vols. Svo. in 1, hand-
somely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, 4s %d (p. M. 7.60 sewn) Braunschweig, 1875

47147 , und Claude Servais Mathias POUILLET ; de VInstitut : Lehrbuch der Physik
und Meteorologie ; 9. umgearbeitete und vermehrte Auflage von Leopold Pfaundler und
Otto Lummer ; with 12 plates (6 coloured), and many hundred woodcuts, 2 thick vols. Svo. in 3,

handsomely bound in hf. pigskin; cl. sides (NICE SET)i £1. 5s (p. M. 40 unbound)
ibidem, 1902-1897-8

Inhalt :—1. Mechanik. Akustik, neue verbesserte und erganzte Ausgabe : II. 1. Optik : II. 2. Von der Warme.

'17148 Zehnte [neueste] umgearbeitete und VERMEHRTE AuFLAGE, herausgegeben von
Leopold Pfaundler, unter Mitwirkung von O. Lummer, A. Wassmuth, J. M. Perter,
Karl Drucker, W. Kaufmann und A. Nippoldt, Band I—III ; with plates {mostly coloured),

and over 3000 text-illustrations, 3 thick vols. roy. Svo. in 4, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl.

^ides (FINE COPY), £2. (p. M. 50.50 sewn) ib., 1906-9
Inhalt :—I. Mechanik und Akustik von Leopold Pfaundler, 1906 : II. Die Lehre von der strahlenden Energie

XOptik) von Otto Lummkr, 2 v., '07-9 : III. Wiirmelehre, cheraische Physik, Thermodynamik und Meteorologie von L.
(Pfaundler, K. Drucker, A. Wassmuth und J. Hann, '07.

Latest edition of this well-known standard work, especially valuable for its copious description and illustration of
physical apparatus and experiments.

17149 NEESEN (Friedricli ; Prof Physics, Berlin) Kathoden- und Rontgenstrahlen, sowiedie
Strahlung aktiver Korper ; with 50 illustrations, cr. Svo. buckram, 2s 6d (p. M. 4) Wien, 1904

17150 NEWTON (Sir Isaac, p.r.s.) [Principia:] Mathematical Principles of Natural Philo-
SO PHY, Book I [Motion of Bodies], translated, and illustrated with a Commentary, by Robert
Thorp, d.d., Archdn. of Northumberland, with 22 plates, large 4to. hf. parchment, Ss 1777

17151 Second Edition, with 22 plates, roy. 4to. hf. calf extra, with Baron de Beuter^s book-
plate {fine and large copy), 10s 60? 1802

This translator was a member of Peterhouse, and Senior Wrangler in 1758. His Son Charles, pr., was the firstWarden
of Durham University. The above translation includes Newton's Prefaces, and Cotes's to the second Edition, and an
Introduction (pp. 18) by himself.

17152 [Complete] , new Edition, with Newton's System of the World ; a short
Comment on, and Defence of, the Principia, by W. Emerson ; and Life, carefully revised and
corrected by William Davis, with fine bust portrait by Scriven, and 54 folding plates, besides
diagrams, 3 vols. Svo. hf. calf antique (NICE copy) ; RARE, £1. 7s %d 1803

This edition contains for the first time the translation of the De Miindi Systenmte, which was not contained in that of
1729.

' The inconvenience arising from the great scarcity of former editions of the Principia, and System of the World, added
to the exorbitant prices charged for them when to be met with, determined the Editor to undertake a New Edition of

• those Works.'—Pre/fwe.
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—
17154 NEWTON (Sir Isaac, p.r.s.) Principia : the Mathematical Principles of Natural

Philosophy, translated by Andrew Motte, with Newton's System of the World, and Life
by N. W. Chittenden, ivith bust portrait, and numerous illustrations, 8vo. cL, uncut (scarce)^
£1. 15 New York, G. P. Putnam, 1850

The latest edition of Motte's translation of the complete work, with an interesting new Life.

17155 The First Three Sections of the Principia, with Appendix, and the IX. and
XI. Sections, edited by John H. Evans, Master of Sedbergh School ; 5th Edition, by P. T.
Main, unth diagrams, 12mo. cl., 2s Cambridge, 1871

17156 : Sections I. II. III., with Notes and Illustrations, also Problems, principally
intended as Examples of Newton's Methods, by Percival Frost ; pr., F.E.S., 6th [last] Edition,
with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 7s (p. 125) ibidem, 1900

17157 : Mathematische Principien der Naturlehre, mit Bemerkungen und Erliiu-

terungen herausgegeben von J. Ph. WolferS; with numerous diagrarns, 8vo. hf. red morocco
neat, cl. sides {nice copy), Is &d (p. M. 12 sewn) Berlin, \S12

17158 : Brougham and Vaux (Henry Peter Lord, Lord Chancellor ; f.r.s.), and Edward JoIi»
Routh, Fellow of Peterhouse, F.R.S. : Analytical View of Sir Isaac Newton's Principia,.
with diagrams, 8vo. cl. {scarce), 6* 6c? 1855

' Explaining the connexion of the various parts of the Principia with each other, and with the preceding and subsequent^
progress of the science.'

—

Preface.

17159 : Wright (John Martin Frederick, Trin. Coll., Cantab.) Commentary on Newton'»
Principia ; with a Supplementary Volume, diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. hf. calf nea t {nice
copy), 7s 6d 1833

17160 NICHOLS (Edward Leamington, Cornell Univ.), and William Suddards FRANKLIN :

The Elements of Physics: Mechanics and Heat; Electricity and Magnetism; Light and
Sound, ivith portrait of Faraday and numerous illustrations, 3 vols. 8vo. cl., 14* (p. £1. 25 6cf

nett) New York, 1896 -190»
V. Franklin, ante.

17161 OETTINGEN (Arthur v. ; Prof. Physics, Dorpat [Jurjew]) Die Schule der Physik, be-
sonders fiir das Selbststudium ; with coloured spectrum-plate, and 454 illustrations, 8vo. hf. black
morocco gilt, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), 85 (p. M. 10 in cl.) Braunschweig, 1910

The counterpart of Professor Ostwald's 'Schule der Chemie.'

17182 OLSHAUSEN (Johannes) Geschwindigkeiten in der organischen und anorganischen
Welt bei Menschen, Tieren, Pflanzen, Maschinen, Fahrzeugen, Geschossen, Gasen, Fliissigkeiten
u. s. w., post 8vo. cl., As (p. M. 10) Hamburg, 1903

17163 OTT (Karl v., deutsches Polytechnicum, Prag) Das graphische Rechnen und die graphische
Statik ; 4. [neueste] ganzlich umgearbeitete Aufla^e ; with 3 folding plates {linen-mounted), and
282 text-illustrations, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides {nice copy), Ida

(p. M. 20 sewn) .
Prag, 1879-85.

17164 PAINLEV^ (Paul, de VInstitut) Lecons sur le Frottement, et Applications; neatly
autographed on HI pp., with diagrams, Ato!buckram {^. title missing), 4s (p. F. 6 nett sewn) [1895]]

171G5 PABINATJD (Henri) STifcREOSCOPiE et Projection Visuelle ; with 26 illustrations, roy-
8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 2s 6d 1904

17166 PABEINSON (Stephen, d.d. ; St. John's Coll., Cantab. ; f.r.s.) Treatise on Optics, 3rd
Edition, revised, with diagrams, post 8vo. cl., Ss 6d (p. lOs 6d) 1870

17167 Fourth [last] Edition, Te\ised,unth diagrams, post 8vo. buckram. 4.s 6rf(p. 10s 6d) 1884
Professor Parkinson was Senior Wrangler in 1845 when Lord" Kelvin was second. 'In the IS years of his tutorship

nearly a thousand pupils passed under his care, and ' Parkinson's side' was an important factor in the prosperity of St.

John's College.'— !>. N. B. The retable in the new Chapel is in his memory.

17168 PARTINGTON (James Riddick) Text-Book of Thermodynamics, with special Reference
to Chemistry, with 91 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy) 10« (p. 145 nett

in cl.) 19ia

17169 PEIRCE (Benjamin Osgood, Harvard Univ.) Elements of the Theory of the Newtonian
Potential Function ; 3rd Edition, enlarged, vnth 134 illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 7s (p. 12*)

Boston [Mass.'], 1902"

17170 PELLAT (Henri, de la Sorbonne) COURS d'ELECTRiciT^ ; with 443 illustrations, 3 vols. roy.

8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e.g. {fine copy), £1. is (p. F. 38 nett

sewn) 1901-8-

CoNTENU :— I. filectrostatique. Lois d'Ohm. Thermo-Electricit6 : II. Electrodynamique. Maguetisme. Induction.

Mesures magncto-electriques : III. Electrolyse. Electrocapillarit^. Ions et Electrons.

17171 PENDLEBURY (Charles, f.r.a.s. ; St. Paul's School) Lenses and Systems of Lenses,
treated after the Manner of GAUSS, with 24 diagrams, 8vo. cl., 2s (id (p. 5^) Cambridge, 1884

17172 PETERSEN (Julius ; Univ. Copenhagen) Lehrbuch der Statik fester Korper, deutsch

von R. V. Fischer-Benzon ; with diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 2s Kopenhagen, 1882

17173 Lehrbuch der Dynamik fester Korper, deutsch von R. v. Fischer-Benzon ;
with

diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 3s ibidem, 1887

17174 Both the above Works : also, Kinematik, deutsch von R. v. Fischer-Benzon ; with

diagrams, '84—3 vols, post 8vo. in 1, hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {as good as new), 8s ib., 1882-7
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17176 PLANCK (Max, Univ. Berlin) Acht Voulesungen liber theoretische Physik an der

Columbia University, New York, in 1909 ; icith diagrams, 8vo. buckram, Zs Leipzig, 1910

17177 P0INCAIi:6 (Jules Henri, de VInstitut; f.r.s. ; cousin of the President of the French Re-

public) CiN^MATlQUE et Mecanismes Potentiel et Mecanique des Fluides : Cours professe a

la Sorbonne, redige par A. Guillet; with 279 illustrations : FIGURES d'EQUiLlBRE d'une Masse
Fluide: Le9ons rediges par L. Dreyfus; with 36 illustrations—'1 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, hand-

somely bound in hf. maroon morocco, cl. sides {fine copy), 155 (p. F. 22 nett sewn) 1899-1902

17178 Electricite et Optique : la Lumiere et les Theories ^lectrodynaraiques ;
2^ [derniere]

Edition, revue et completee par Jules Blondin et Eugene Neculcea ; with 62 diagrams, roy.

8vo. (pp. 651), handsomely bound in hf. maroon morocco, cl. sides {fine copy), 16s (p. F. 22 nett

sewn) 1901

17179 Lecons sur la Theorie Mathematique de la Lumiere, redigees par J. Blondin, M.
Lamotte et'D. Hurmuzescu ; with 88 diagrams, 2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, hf. maroon morocco neat,

cl. sides {fine copy) ; scarce, £2. 5* 1889-92

17180 Lecons sur la Theorie de 1'Elasticite, redigees par I^mile Borel et Jules Drach
;

with diagrams: Thieorie des Tourbillons: Lemons redigees par M. Lamotte ; with 44 dia-

grams—2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 9s 1892-3

J7181- Les Oscillations Electriques: Lemons redigees par Charles Maurain ; with 81

diagrams: Theorie Analytique de la Propagation de la Chaleur : Lecons redigees par

MM. Rouyer et Baire ; with 33 diagrams—2 vols. roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. maroon
morocco, cl. sides {fine copy), 15s (p. F. 22 nett sewn) 1894-5

17182 Thermodynamique : Lemons redigees par J. Blondin; withal illustrations, 8vo. hf
maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 10s 6o? (p. F. 16 nett sewn) 1892

17183 Theorie du Potentiel Newtonien : Lemons redigees par Edouard Le Roy et

Georges Vincent ; with 88 diagrams : Capillarite : Le9ons redigees par J. Blondin ; with 68

diagrams—2 vols. roy. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. maroon morocco, cl. sides {fine copy),

12s 6d (p. F. 19 nett sewn) 1899-5

17184 Analyse de ses Travaux Scientifiques [faite par lui-meme] ; with fine portrait,

Ato. finely bound in crushed crimson Levant morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g. (choice copy), with

inscr.from Prof. Mittag-Leffler to Baron de Beuter, £1. 5s Uppsala, 1913

a7185 POISSON (Simeon Denis, de , VInstitut ; f.r.s.) Recherches sur le Mouvement des

Projectiles dans I'AiR, en ayant Egard a leur Figure et leur Rotation, et a I'lntluence du
Mouvement Diurne de la Terre, 4to. A/, black calf neat, cl. sides, uncut {nice copy), 6s 1839

a7186 TRAiTEde Mecanique, 2° [derniere] Edition, considdrablement augment^e ; with 7

folding plates, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf gilt, 6s Qd 1833

The best known of the author's works, and long the standard work on the subject.

"The knowledge of mathematical mechanics of solids attained by the great mathematicians of the XVI II. century

may be said to be summed up in Lagranf^e's Mecanique analytique [q. v. ante'i and Poisson's Traite de Memnique'.—
W. W. R. Ball.

17187 PONCELET (GeneralJean Victor ; de VLnstitut; f.r.s.) Cours de Mecanique appliquee

aux Machines, public par X. Kretz ; idth 2folding plates and 228 text-illustrations, 2 vols. 8vo.

hf. brown morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy) 15s (p. F. 24 nett sewn) 1874-6

' Production remarquable par la riguenr de I'esprit qui en a trac6 la marche et par les simplifications operees pour
rendre moins difticilement appliquables a la pratique des calculs reserves, pour la plupart, k des speculations tiansceu-

dantes.'—CTwtrZes Dupin,

17188 POTTER (Richard, Prof. Astronomy, Univ. Coll., Lond.) Elementary Treatise on
Hydrostatics, illustrated, 8vo. cl. , 2s 6d Camb ridge, 1859

17189 POYNTING (John Henry, f.r.s., Prof. Physics, Birmingham) , and Sir Joseph John
THOMSON, F.R.S. : Text-Rook of Physics [Vol. I] : Properties of Matter, 4th Edition,

with 168 illustrations, sq. 8vo. cl., 5s 6d (p. 10s 6a?) 1902

17190 [Vol. II] : Sound, 4th Edition, revised, with ^b illustrations, sq. 8vo., c/.,

4s (p. 8s 6rf) 1907

17191 [Vol. Ill] : Heat, 2nd Edition, revised, with 193 illustrations, sq. 8vo,

c;.,7s6<^(p. 15s) 1904

a text-book of well-known excellence, ' intended chiefly for the use of students who lay most stress on the experi-

mental part of physics, and who have not yet reached the stage at which the reading of advanced treatises on special

subjects is desirable.'

—

Preface.

17192 POYSER (Arthur William, t.c.d.) [Advanced] Magnetism and Electricity [with
Examination Papers and Answers] ; new Edition, ivith 321 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s Qd 1904

17193 PRATT (John Henry, Fellow of Caius; f.r.s. ; Archdn. of Calcutta) The Mathematical
Principles of Mechanical Philosophy, and their Application to the Theory of Universal
Gravitation, 2nd [last] Edition, revised and improved, with b folding plates, thick 8vo. hf. cl.,

6s Cambridge, Macmillan, Barclay, and Macmillan, 1845

This work was largely made use of by Prof. Todhunter in his ' Analytical Statics.' This verbatim reprint of the second
edition was one of the flrsf books issued by Daniel Macmillan, after he began publishing at Cambridge.
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17195 PRESTON (S. Tolver) Physics of the Ether, with 8 diagrams^ 8vo. cl. (scarce), 10* Qd

1875
Interesting as an early work on molecular physics.
' The first part contains an argument designed to prove that the allied theories of ' action at a distance ' and

'potential energy' are inadmissible.'—Pr^/fic*?.

17196 PRESTON (Thomas ; t.c.d. ; r.u.i.; f.r.s.) The Theory of Light, 3rd Edition by Charles
Jasper Joly, vnih 251 diagrams^ 8vo. hf, black morocco neat, cl. sideSy t. e. g. [fine copy), 9« (p. 15*
nett in cl.) 1901

' An accurate and connected account of the most important optical researches from the earliest times up to the most
recent date.'

17197 RAIBAUD (Jules, Capitaine d'Artillerie) Instruments Optiques d'Observation et de
Mesure ; ivith 144 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s Qd (p. F. 5 nett) 1910

17198 RANKINE (William John Macquorn, f.r.s.), and Edward Fisher BAMBER, c.e. :

Mechanical Text-Book; or Introduction to the Study of Mechanics, 3rd Edition, revised,
with 158 diagrams, cr. 8vo. buckram, t.e. g., 4s (p. 9*) [1884]

* Rankine was one of the little group of thinkeis to whom, after the wondrous Sadi Carnot, the world is indebted for
the pure science of modern thermodynamics. But his services to applied science were relatively even greater. By his
admirable teaohinfr, his excellent text-books, and his original memoirs, he has done more than any other man of recent
times for the advanct'iacnt of British Scientific Engineering.'—Pro/. Tait.

17199 RAUSENBERGER (Otto) Lehrbuch der analytischen Mechanik, 2. [letzte] Ausgabe,
2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handaomely bound inhf, black morocco, cl. sides (fine copy) ; o. p., 8s

Leipzig, 1893
17200 RATLEIGH (John William Strutt, 3rd Lord, f.r.s. ; Nobel Laureate) The Theory of

Sound ; 2nd [latest] Edition, revised and enlarged, with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. cl., lis 6d (p. £1. 45
nett) 1894-6

The best treatise on mathematical acoustics in any language, including a novel treatment of vibrations of systems,

17201 RESAL (Ame Henri, deVInstitut) Traite Cin^matique Pure; with diagrams, 8vo. red
buckram (o. p.), As 1862

17202 —I— Traite de M^canique G^nerale, comprenant les Lemons profess^ea h, I'Ecole Poly-
technique ; with chromolithographs, and hundreds of vjoodcuts and diagrams, 7 vols. 8vo. hf.
black calf neat, cl. sides (NICE SET), £2. 25 (p. F. 84.50 nett sewn) 1873-89

17203 Tomes I et II : Cin^matique. Theorbmes g^n^raux de la Mecanique. De I'Equilibre
et du Mouvement des Corps solides; du Mouvement des Systemes raat^riels et de ses Causes.
Thermodynamique ; with diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. hf. calf, 5s 1873-4

17204 Les Memes, 2^ [derniere] Edition, entierement refondue ; \with numerous diagrams,
2 vols. 8vo. in 1, hf. black calf neat, cl. sides {fine copy), 6s 6d (p. F. 9.50 nett sewn) 1895

The only two volumes published of a new and greatly shortened edition.

17205 Traite de Physique Mathematique, 2^ [derniere] Edition, augmentee et entiferement

refondue; with 65 diagrams, 2 vols. 4to. in 1, hf. maroon morocco neat,cl. sides, t.e.g. {fine copy),

lis 6d (p. F. 27 nett sewn) 1887-8
CoNTENu :— I. Capjllarite, Elasticito, Lumi^re. II. Chaleur, Thermodynamique, Blectrostatique, Courants elec-

triques, Electrodynamique, Magn^tisme statique, Mouvement desaimants etdes courants.

17206 RICHARDSON (Owen Willans, Prof Physics, King's Coll., London) The Electron
Theory of Matter, with 58 diagrams, 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), lis

(p. 18s nett in cl.) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1914

17207 RIECKE (Eduard ; Prof. Physics, Gottingen) Lehrbuch der Physik zu eigenem Studium
und zum Gebrauche hei Vorlesungen, 3. vermehrte Auflage ; with 789 illustrations, 2 thick vols.

8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, I4s (p. M. 24 sewn) Leipzig, 1905

17208 FiJNFTE [NEUESTE] VERBESSERTE UND \EBMEBUTE AVFLAGE ; With 808 illustrations,

2 thick vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides {fine copy), £1. 2* 6d (p. M. 26
sewn) ibidem, 1912

17209 RIEMANN (Georg Friedrich Berrhard ; Univ. Gottingen) Schwere, Elektricitat
und Magnetismus, nach den Vorlesungen bearbeitet von Karl Hattendorff ; with 60
woodcuts, 8vo. hf. German morocco, 3s (p. M. 7.50 sewn) Hannover, 1S76

17210 RIEMANN (Ludwig, Essen) Populare Darstellung der Akustik in Beziehung zur

Musik ; with illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 2s 6c? Braunschweig, 1896

211 RITTER (August ; Jtx-;a-CAa;)e//e) Lehrruch der analytischen Mechanik, 3. [neueste]

Auflage ; with 224 diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 5s (p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1899

17212 ROTJTH (Edward John, f.r.s.. Fellow of Peterhouse) The Elementary and Advanced
Part of a Treatise on the Dynamics of Rigid Bodies ; 6th (v. II 5th) Edition, enlarged, unth
numerous diagrams, 2 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, t.e.g., 15*

(p. £1. 85 inch) 1897-2
' a masterly elementary treati.se.'— Z). N. B. It was translated into German, with a preface by Prof. Klein.
' His dynamical treatises constitute an encyclopfedia and bibliography on the .subject which have no equal either here

or abroad.'—D N. B. A di.staut kinsman of Dr. Martin Joseph Routh, he was the chief mathematical coach at Cambridge
for thirty years, and produced twenty-eight Senior Wranglers and forty-two Smith's Prizemen.

17213 RUSSNER (Johannes, Chemnitz) Lehrbuch der Physik; with coloured spectrum-plate and
776 illustrations, large 8vo. buckram, Zs 6d (p. M. 5.60) Hannover, 1903
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17216 BITTER (W., Polytechnihum, Zilrich) Anwendukgen der geaphischen Statik, nach
Prof. C. Culmann beaibeitet ; with IG folding plates {linen-mounted), and 368 text-illustrations

y

3 vols. 8vo. in 1, handsomely hound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g., 18s 6d (p. M. 26.60 sewn)
Zurich, 1888-1900

Inhalt:—I. Die im Inneren eines Balkens wirkenden Krafte : II. Das Fachwerk : III. Der kontinuierliehe Balken.

17217 ST.-GERMAIN (A. de, Univ. Caen) Recueil d'ExERCiCES sur la Mecanique Rationnelle J

with diagrams, 8vo. hf. morocco neat, 4s 1877

17218 Deuxieme [derniere] Edition, entiereraent refondue; with diagrams, 8vo. hf black

morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. (as good as new), Qs 6d (p. F. 9.50 nett sewn) 1889

17219 SARAZIN (Cesar) CouRS d'ELECTRiclXE aux Ecoles d'Arts et Metiers, 4^ Edition, au.smentee ;

with 151 full-page and other illustrations, impl. Svo. (pp. 850), cL, 12s (p. F. 20 nett sewn) 1910

17220 SAUSSUIIE (Rene de) Theorie Geometrique du Mouvement des Corps (Solides et

Fluides) ; with 2folding plates (linen-mounted), and 43 diagrams, 3 parts roy. Svo. in 1, buckram,
t. e. g., 8s (p. F. 13 nett sewn) Geneve, 1902-10

17221 SCHAIK (W. C. L. van) Wellenlehre und Sciiall : autorisierte deutsche Ausgabe,
bearbeitet von Hugo Fenkner ; with 176 illustrations, 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 6s (p. M. 8
sewn) Braunschweig, 1902

17222 SCHLOTKE (J.) Lehrbuch der graphischen Statik, 2. [neueste] vermelirte A ullage ; with
156 illustrations, large Svo. buckram, 3s Qd (p. M. 4.80 sewn) Dresden, 1902

17223 SCHMIDT (Gerhard Karl; Prof. Physics, Milnster) Die Kathodenstrahlen ; with 50

illustrations, Svo. cl., 2s Qd Braunschiceig , 1904

17224 SILBERSTEIN (Ludwig ; Univv. Berlin and Rome) The Theory of Relativity, with
diagrams, Svo. buckram, 6s Qd (p. 10s nett) 1914

17225 Vectorial Mechanics, with diagrams, Svo. buckram, 5s (p. 7s Qd nett) 1913

17226 SLOANE (Thomas O'Connor) The Standard Electrical Dictionary : a popular Ency-
clopaedia of Words and Terms used in the Practice of Electrical Engineering ; 2nd Edition, with
Appendix to d&ie, frontispiece and 393 illustrations, cr. Svo. (pp. 681), cl., 3s (p. 7s Qd) 1898

17227 SOUTHALL (James Powell Cocke, Alabama Polytechnic Inst.) The Principles and
METHODSof Geometrical Optics, especially as applied to the Theory of Optical Instruments,
with 170 diagrams, thick sq. Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. (as good as neiv), 18s

(p. £1. 5s nett in cl.) Netv York, 191
One of the few treatises in English on practical geometiical optics.

17228 SPITTA (Edmund Johnson, f.r.m.s., f.r.a.s.) Microscopy: the Construction, Theory
and Use of the Microscope, with 17 fne plates of micro-photographs taken by the author as test-

objects, and 241 text-illustrations, thick Svo. cl., Is (p . 12s Qd nett) 1907

17229 [Second and latest Edition, enlarged], ivith 17 plates and 243 text-illustrations,

thick Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. (nice copy), 10s 1909
An excellent treatise, especially valuable for its full descriptions of the modern microscope and its parts, and giving

valuable hints on the choice of objectives.

17230 STARKE (Hermann, Univ. Greifswald) Physikalische Musiklehre : eine Einfuhrung in
das Wesen und die Bildung der Tone in Instrumentalmusik und Gesang ; with 82 illustrations,

large post Svo. buckram, 3s Leipzig, 1908

17231 STEWART (R. Wallace) The Higher Text-Book of Magnetism and Electricity, 2nd
Edition, with 385 illustrations, cr. Svo. (pp. 750), buckram, 3s Qd (p. 6s 6c?) 1909

17232 STURM (Jacques Charles Franqois, de VInstitut) CouRS de Mecanique, revu et corrige
par E. Prouhet ; 5^ [derniere] Edition, suivie de Notes et Enonc^s de Prohlenies, par A. DE
St.-Germain ; with 189 diagrams, 2 vols. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. bides,

uncut, t. e. g. (fine copy), 10s (p. F. 14 nett sewn) 1905

17233 SWINBURNE (James; F.R.S., m.i.c.e.) Entropy; or Thermodynamics from an Engineer's
Standpoint, and the Keversibility of Thermodynamics, with illustrations, cr. Svo. cl., 3s (p. 4s 6^
nett) 1904

17234 TAIT (Peter Guthrie, f.r.s.e.. Prof. Natural Philosophy, Edin.) Dynamics, with 70
diagrams, cr. Svo. buckram. As (p. 7s 6c?) 1895

17235 Light; 3rd [last] Edition, further revised, with 54 illustrations, cr. Svo. buckram, As

(p. 7s Qd) 1900

17236 Properties of Matter ; 2nd [latest] Edition, enlarged, with diagrams, post Svo. c/.,

3s Qd (p. 7s Qd) Edin., 1885
' These [above three works] are written in a forcible style and with a masterly touch which characterises all his

productions. Tait has a great power of treating abstruse questions in a simple, direct manner.'

17237 Sketch of Thermodynamics, 2nd Edition, extended, large post Svo. cL, 3s Edin., 1877

17238 , and William John STEELE, Fellow of Peterhouse : Treatise on the Dynamics
of a Particle, with numerous Examples ; 4th Edition, carefully revised, ivith diagrams, post Svo.
cl., 5s (p. 12s) 1S7S

V. Kelvin, ante.
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17241 TESAH (Ludwig: ; Vienna) Die Mechanik : eine Einfiihrung mit einem metaphysischen

Nachwort ; with 111 illiistrations, 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 35 Leipzig^ 1909

17242 THOMPSON (The late Silvanus Phillips, f.e.s., Principal, Finshury Technical Coll.)

Elementary Lessons in Electricity and Magnetism [new and final Edition, rewritten], with
2 charts, awrf291 woodcuts, 12nio. cL, 2s (p. 4s 6f/) 1900

17243 Polyphase Electric Currents, and Alternate-Current Motors ; 2nd [latest]

Edition, enlarged, with 8 folding plates and 358 woodcuts, large 8vo.c/. {scarce), 12s (p. £1. Is) 1900
With Appendix contaiuing a schedule of British i>atent.s on i)olypliase and alternating current motors, 1S7S-99.

17244 The Rose of the Winds : the Origin and Development of the Compass-Card, with 6
plates (5 coloured), and 3 text-illustrations, roy. 8vo. sewn, 2s Qd (p. 4s nett) [1913]

17245 THOMSON (Sir Joseph John, f.r.s. ; Cavendish Prof. Experimental Physics^ Cantab. ; Nobel
Laureate) Applications of Dynamics to Physics and Chemistry, or. 8vo. cl., 3s 6c? (p. 7s6cO 1888

17246 Elements of the Mathematical Theory of Electricity and Magnetism ; 3rd

Edition [enlarged], with 133 diagrams, post 8vo. cl., 5s (p. 10s) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1904

17247 Notes on Recent Researches in Electricity and Magnetism, intended as a Sequel
to Prof. Clerk-Maxwell's Treatise on Electricity and Magnetism, with 144 illustrations, 8vo.
cl. (VERY fresh copy) ; VERY SCARCE, £2. 15s

'

Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1893
Containing : I. Elcctiic Displacement and Faraday Tubes of Force (pp. 1-52). II. Passage of Electricity through Gases

(pp. 53-207). III. Conjugate Functions (pp. 208-50). IV. Electric Waves and Oscillations (pp. 2.')1-3S7). V. Electro-
magnetic Waves [including Hertz's Experiments] (pp. 3SS-50S). VI. Distribution of Rapidly Alternating Currents (pp.
510-Cl!). VIL Electromotive Intensity in Moving Bodies (pp. 534-58). VIII. Electrolysis of Steam (pp. 659-70).

17248 Treatise on the Motion of Vortex Rings, ivith 8 diagrams, 8vo. cl. (very scarce),
17s Gd 1883

• In this essay, in addition to the set subject: 'a general investigation of the action on each other of two closed
vortices in a perfect incompressible fluid ', I have discussed some points which are intimately connected with it, and I

have endeavoured to api)ly some of the results to the vortex atom theory of matter.'

—

Preface. It was awarded the
Adams Prize of Cambridge University.

Written under the aegis of the Helmholtz-Kelvin Vortex Theory, when the indestructible ether vortex, moving in an
absolutely frictionless medium, was supposed to be the last word in the question of the constitution of matter, it yet
bids fair to contribute towards its explanation even under the spell of the Electron Theory.

V. POYNTING, ante.

17249 THORNTON (Arthur, f.r.a.s.) Theoretical Mechanics: Solids, including Kinematics,
Statics, and Kinetics, 4th Edition, with 220 diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s 6d 1905

17250 TIMERDING (Heinrich E., Braunschweig) Die Theorie dor Krafteplane : eine
Einfiihrung in die graphische Statik ; with 46 diagrams, 8vo. stiff wrapper, 2s Leipzig, 1910

17251 TODHXJNTER (Isaac, St. John's Coll., Cantab., f.r.s.) History of the Theory of

Elasticity and of the Strength of Materials, from Galilei to the present Time ; edited and
completed by Karl Pearson, f.r.s., with plates and woodcuts, 2 thick vols. 8vo. in 3, cl., uncut,
£1. 10s (p. £2. 15s) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1886-93

The only great history of its subject published in any language.
This book was issued by the Cambridge University Press with the absurd lettering on its cloth binding, ' A History of

th9 Elasticity and Strength of Materials '.

17252 Mechanics for Beginners, with numerous Examples [final Edition], with diagrams,
12mo. buckram; Key, cr. 8vo. cl.—2 vols., 4s (p. 11) 1890

17253 Treatise on Analytical Statics, with numerous Examples ; 5lh [last] Edition,
edited by J. D. Everett, f.r.s., with diagrams, cr. 8vo. cl. (o. p.), 6s (p. 10s 6rf) 1887

17254 TUMLIBZ (Ottokar ; Univ. Innsbruck) Das Potential und seine Anwendungzur Erkliirung
der ELEKTRISCHEN Erscheinungen ; ivith 108 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., 2s Qd (p. M. 4) Wien, 1884

17255 Potential and its Application to the Explanation of Electrical Phenomena popularly
treated, translated by D. Robertson, with 108 illustrations, post 8vo. buckram, 3s 6fl? 1889

17256 TUNZELMANN (George William de, m.i.e.e. ; Prof. Physics, H.M.S. Britannia)
Treatise on Electrical Theory and the Problem of the Universe, considered from the
Physical Point of View, with Mathematical Appendixes, with illustrations, large crown 8vo.

(pp. xxxi + 654), hf. blackmorocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), lis (p. 15s nett in cl.) 1910
One of the fullest works applying the Electrou Theory to the Phenomena of the Universe. Pp. 500-632 contain

Mathematical and oth<?r Appendixes. It is dedicated to the memory of Professor Clifford.

17257 TURPAIN (Albert, Univ. Poitiers) La Lumiere ; with 130 illustrations, large impl. 8vo.
cl. extra, g. e., 5s Qd (p. F. 10 nett) [1913]

17258 VILLI]& (E. , Univ. Lille) Traite de Cini^matique ; with 134 illmtrations, 8vo. hf black
morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), 5s (p. F. 7.50 nett sewn) 1888

17259 VIOLLE (Louis Jules Gabriel; deVInstitut) CoURS de Physique ; with IWib illustrations,

4 vols, large 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., £1. 5s (p. F. 47 nett sewn) 1883-92
CoNTBNU :— I. Physique moleculaire, 2 v. : II. I. Acoustique : II. 2. Optique.

17260 VOIGT (Woldemar; Prcf. Physics, GlHtingen) Elementare Mechanik als Einleitung ia

das Studium der theoretischen Physik ; 2. umgearbeitete [neueste] Autlage ; with 56 illustrations,

roy. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), 12s Leipzig, 1901

17261 Thermodynamik ; withfolding plates and 87 diagrams, 2 vols, large cr. 8vo. cl., \2s%d
(p. M. 20) ibidem, 1903-4

V. Mineralogy and Crystallography, post.
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17263 VOLKMANN (Paul, Univ. Konigsherg) Einfuhrung in das Studium der theoretischen
Physik, insbesondere in das der ANALYTISCHEN Mechanik, niit Einleitung in die Theoiie der
physikalischen Erkenntniss : Vorlesungen ; with diagrams, roy. 8vo. handsomely hound in hf.

black morocco, cl. sides, 'os Qd (p. M. 14 sewn) Leifzig, 1900

17264 ZwEiTE [neueste] mehrfach umgearbeitete Auflage; with^^ diagrams, large Svo-

hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice copy), \0s 6d (p. M. 13 sewn) ibidem, 1913

17265 WALKER (Gilbert Thomas, f.r.s., Director-Gen. of Observatories, India) Outlines of the

Theory of Electromagnetism : Lectures before the Calcutta University, ivith diagrams, 8vo.

cl., 2s (p. 35 nett) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1910

17266 WALLON (Etienne) Lemons d'OPTlQUE Geometrique ; with 169 illustrations, roy. Svo. hf.

black calf neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), Qs Qd (p. F. 9 nett sewn) 1900

17267 WALTON (William, Trinity Coll., Cantab) Collection of Problems in Illustration of the
Principles of Theoretical Hydrostatics and Hydrodynamics, with 3 folding plates, 8vo.

buckram, t. e. g., 3s Cambridge, 1847

17268 Collection of Problems in Illustration of the Principles of Theoretical Mechanics ;

3rd [last] Edition [with numerous additional Problems] , with 7 foldingplates, thick Svo. buckram,
t. e. g., 7s (p. I65) ibidem, 1876

1726G WAND (Theodor) Die Principien der mathematischen Physik und die Potential-
theorie, nebst ihren vorziiglichsten Anwendungen ; ivith 8 diagrams, Svo, cl., 2s Leipzig, 1871

17270 WANGERIN (Albert, Univ. Halle) Theorie des Potentials und der Kugelfunktionen,
I. [einziger] Band ; with 36 diagrams, large cr. Svo. cl., As (p. M. 6.60) Leipzig, 1909

17271 WATSON (Henry William; pr., f.r.s.) Treatise on the Kinetic Theory of Gases, 2nd
[last] Edition, post Svo. cl., 2s M (p. 4s Qd) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1893

17272 WATSON (William, f.r.s., Roy. College of Science) Text-Book of Physics, including a
Collection of Examples and Questions ; 4th Edition, ivith 579 illustrations, thick large post Svo.

handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as neic). Is (p. lOs Qd in cl ) 1905

17273 WEBER (Ernst Heinrich ; Prof. Physiology, Leipzig, und Wilhelm Eduard ; Prof
Physics, Gottingen) Wellenlehre auf Experiments gegrundet, oder liber die Wellen tropf-

barer Fliissigkeiten, mit Anwendung auf die Schall- und LichtwelleN; with 18 fine folding
plates on copper, and2folding tables, thick post Svo. cl. {nice copy) ; rare, £1. Is Leipzig, 1825

This classic on wave-motion, which is dedicated to Chladni, tirst demonstrated the interference of .sound-waves by the
tuning-fork, the existence of transverse waves in fluids, interference and retlexion of waves, and the formation of
.stationary waves.

'The subject of stationary waves was first experimentally treated by the Messrs. Weber, in their excellent researches
on Wave-motion.'—Pro/. Tyndall.

17274 WEBSTER (Arthur Gordon, Clark Univ., Worcester, Mass.) The Theory of Electricity
and Magnetism, being Lectures on Mathematical Physics, with 101 illustrations, Svo. cl., Is Qd
(p. 15.9 nett) 1897

17275 WEILER (W.) Elektricitat und Magnetismus, 2. verbesserte Auflage ; with 445 tinted
illustrations, Svo. cl., 5s Esslingen [1905]

To tint the illustrations in a treatise on electricity is a helpful idea which seems to have occurred to the author of the
above book alone.

17276 Worterbuch der Elektricitat und des Magnetismus: ein Hand- und Nachschlage-
buch zur Erklarung, Erliiuterung und Beschreibung der elektrischen und magnetischen Ausdriicke,
Gesetze, Vorgiinge, Apparate, Instrumente und Maschinen nebst Hiltswissenschaften und
Anwendungen ; luith 816 illustrations, large roy. Svo. hf. pigskin, cl. sides {back worn), 7s (p. M. 12

sewn) Leipzig [1898]

17277 WEINSTEIN (Bernhard ; Univ. Berlin) Thermodynamik und KiNETiK der Korper ; with
diagrams, 3 vols. Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), £2. 10s (p. M. 64
sewn) Braunschweig, 1901-8

Inhalt:— I. Allgenieine Thermodynamik und Kinetik und Theorie der idealen und wirklicheu Gase und Diimpfe : II.

Absolute Temperatur der FKissigkeiten ; die FUissigkeiten ; die festen Korper ; thermodyuamische Statik und Kinetik
der (nicht verdiinnten) Losungen : III. Die verdiinnten Losungen ; die Dissociation; Thermodynamik der Elektricitat
und des Magnetismus : Elektrochemie.

17278 WEISBACH (Julius, Bergakademie, Freiberg) Lehrbuch der theoretischen Mechanik,
mit den nothigen Hiilfslehren aus der Analysis ; 5. [letzte] vervollstandigte Auflage, bearbeitet
von GUSTAV Hermann ; with over 1000 woodcuts, Svo. (pp. 1340), handsomely bound in hf. pig-

skin, cl. sides. Us 6d (p. M. 26 sewn) Braunschweig, 1896

17279 Manual of the Mechanics of Engineering, and of the Construction of Machines, with
Introduction to the Calculus, Vol. I : Theoretical Mechanics, translated from the 4th German
Edition by Eckley B. Coxe, urith 902 woodcuts, thick Svo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {nice

copy), 8s ad (p. £1. 5* in cl.) 1877

17280 WHETHAM (William Cecil Dampier, Fellow of Trinity, f.r.s.; ew^ew^O The Recent
Development of Physical Science, with portraits, plates, and woodcuts, large post Svo. cl.,

Ss Qd (p. 7s 6d nett) 1904

17281 WHITTAKER (Edmund Taylor, f.r.s.; Prof. Mathematics, Edin.) The Theory of

Optical Instruments, with diagrams, Svo. sewn, 2s Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1907
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Physics, continued

:

—
17283 WERNICKE (Adolf) Lehrbuch der Mechanik in elementarer Darstellung, mit Anwen-

dungen und Ubungen aus den Gebieten der Physik und Technik, I. Teil : Mechanik fester
KoRPER von Alexander Wernicke, 4. [neueste] vollig umgearbeitete Autlage; with very
numerous illustrations, 3 vols. 8vo. in 2 (pp. 1635), hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides [nice copy), 15s

(p. M. 20 sewn) Braunschweig, 1900-3

17284 Dasselbe, I. Teil, Abteilung 1-2 (Einleitung, Phorononiie, Lehre vom materiellen

Punkle ; Statik und Kinetik des starren Korpers), 4. [neueste] Autlage und IL Teil (FlUssig-

keiten und Gase) ; with very numerous illustrations, 3 vols. 8vo. in 1 (pp. 1210), hf. maroon
morocco neat, cl. sides, \0s 6d (p. M. 15 sewn) ibidem, 1900-1

17285 WILLIS (Robert, pr., f.r.s., Ja^ksonian Professor, Cantab.) Principles of Mechanism,
2nd [last] Edition [enlarged and rewritten], toith 374 woodcuts and diagrams, Svo. cl. (scarce),
125 1S70

' In this work he reduced the study of what he called pure mechanics to a system. It is the earliest attempt to

develop, with anything like completeness, the science of machines considered from the kinematic point of view, without
reference to the forces which are at work or to the energy which is transmitted.'—D. N. B.

Professor Willis, like Dr. Whewell, was one of the rare examples of a mathematician who cared for Pointed Architecture,
however natural, on its constructional side, such an interest might seem. His study however went far beyond Dr. Whe well's,

and he was, with Mr. Freeman, one of the ablest amateur authorities on English architecture, and his advice^was of much
value in the restoration of many of the Cathedrals.

WINKELMANX (A., Univ. Jena) Handbuch der Physik—v. Handbuch, ante.

1728G WOOD (De Volson, c.E.) The Elements of Analytical Mechanics: Solids and Fluids,
7tli Edition, illustrated, Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), %s 6d (p. 12* 6d nett in cl.)

New York, 1900
17287 WOOD (Robert Williams, Prof. Experimental Physics, Johns Hofkins Univ.) Physical

Optics ; new [2nd and latest] and revised Edition, with 11 plates {some coloured), and 399 text-

illustrations, Svo. hf, black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g., I6s 6d (p. £1. 2* nett in cl.)

New York, 1911
' In the present volume especial stress has been laid on the experimental side.'

—

Preface. It includes accounts of
numerous original experiments by the author, and is the most up-to-date text-book on its subject. The last chapter deals
with the Principle of Relativity.

17288 WOODS (Arthur T., Washington Univ.), and Albert W. STAHL, Constructor, U.S.N. :

Elementary Mechanism ; 15th Edition, with 198 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., is 6d (p. $2.)

New York, 1905
17289 WORTHINGTON (Arthur Mason, f.r.s.) Dynamics of Rotation : an elementary Intro-

duction to Rigid Dynamics, 6th Edition, with numerous illustrations, cr. Svo. buckram, 2s 6d
(p. 4s 6c?) 1906

17290 WULLNER (Adolph) Lehrbuch der Experimentalphysik, 6. vielfach umgearbeitete und
verhesserte AuHage ; icith hundreds of ivoodcuts, 4 vols. Svo. hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides

{fine copy), £1. lOs (p. M. 56 sewn) Leipzig, 1895-9
The most extensive work on experimental physics extant, but containing much speculative matter. Vols. II—IV are

in the latest edition.

17291 ZECH (P. V.) Aufgaben aus der theoretischen Mechanik, nebst Auflosungun, 2. [letzte]

Aullage, unter Mitwirkung von C. Cranz ; with diagrams, Svo. buckram, Is Qd (p. M. 4.20 sewn)
Stuttgart, 1891

17292 ZEUNER (Gustav Anton ; Polytechnikvm, Zurich) Grundzuge der mechanischen
W.\kmetheor]E, mit Anwendungen auf die der Waimelehre acgehorigen Theile der Maschinen-
lehre, insbesondere auf die Theorie der calorischen Maschinen und Dampfmaschinen, 2.

[neueste Auflage]; with 56 woodcuts, Svo. hf. black calf neat, cl. sides, 5s (p. M. 13 sewn)
Leipzig, 1877

17293 ZIWET (Alexander, Univ. Michigan) Elements of Theoretical Mechanics : revised
Edition of ' Elementary Treatise on Theoretical MechsLnica', with 191 diagrams, ^\o. hf. black
morccco 7ieat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {as good as new), 12s Qd (p. 17s nett in cl.) New York, 1908

17294 , and Peter FIELD, ejusdem Univ.: Introduction to Analytical Mechanics,
with numerous diagrams, cr. Svo. buckram, As Qd (p. 7s nett) ibidem, 1912

CHEMISTRY:
17295 ARRHENIUS (Svante August ; Director, Physico-Chemical Dept., Nobel Inst.) Lehrbuch

der Elektrochemie, vom Verfasser durchgesehene und vermehrte deutsche Ausgabe, iibersetzfc
von Hans Euler ; with bl illustrations, Svo. buckram. As Gd (p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1901

17296 BAUR (Emil ; Prof. Physical Chemi.Hry, Ziirich) Chemische Kosmographie : Vorlesungen
an der Technischen Hochschule zu Miinchen, 1902-3 ; wtth 21 illustrations, Svo. buckram, 3s Qd
(p. M. 4.50 sewn) Miinchen, 1903

17297 BISCHOFF (Carl A. ; Prof. Chemistry, Riga) Handbuch der Stereochemie, unter Mit-
wirkung yon Paul Walden herausgegeben ; with portraits of Pasteur, Le Bel, and van VHo},
and 250 illustrations, Svo. (pp. 1076), hf. maroon morocco neat, cl. sides {fine copy), £1. 5s
(p. M. 34 sewn) Frankfurt a. M., 1894

Still the standard work on the subject. It must have been a great disappointment to German professors not to have
Louvained the University of Riga.
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—
17299 BIEHRING-ER (Joachim, Technische Hochschule, Braunschweig) EiNFUHRUNG in die

Stochiometrie, Oder die Lehre von der quantitativen Zusammensetzung der Korper nnd ihren

mit dieser zusammenhjingenden Eigenschaften, mit Rechenbeispielen ; with folding plate and 18

woodcuts, 8vo. huckram, Qs 6d (p. M. 9. sewn) Braunschweig, 1900

17300 CARNEGIE (Douglas, Caius Coll., Oantab.) Law and Theory in Chemistry : a Companion
Book for Students, with illustrations, post 8vo. cl. (o. p.), Ss (p. 6^) 1894

17cOl FREMY
,
(Edmond, de Vlnstitut, Directeur du Museum d'Histoire naturelU)

ENCYCLOPEDIE CHIMIQUE, pabliee par nne Reunion d'anciens Eleves de I'Ecole

polytechniqiie, de Professeurs et Industriels, et notamment de MM. H. Becquerel,
M. Berthelot, Bourgoin, Ad. Carnot, Cloez, Debize, Debray, Ditte, Duclaux,
DUQUESNEST, GaUDIN, L. GrUNER, JoLY, JUNGFLEISCH, LeMOINE, LoDIN, MaLLARD,
MaRGOTTET, MoUTIER, NlVOIT, ROLLAND, ScHLAGDENHAUFEN, SCHLCESING, TeRQDEM,
Terreil, Urbain, YiEifiLE, etc. etc. ; ivith many hundred plates {some coloured), and
thousands of teM-illustrations, 85 vols. 8vo. in 4i4<,' handsomely and uniformly hound in

hf. maroon morocco, cl. sides (fine set), £16. 16s (p. F. 1680 nett sewn) 1882-99
CoNTKNU :—Tome I. Introduction. Connaissances Physiques applicables a la Chimie ; complete, 4 v. in 3: Tome II :

Metalloides ; complete, 7 v. in 4: Tume III: Metaux ; wanting 'Osmium et Ruthenium', and 'Palladium, Iridium,
llhodium' ; 19 v. in 6 : Tome IV : Analyse Chimique ; complete, 5 v. in 3 : Tome V : Produits et Industries Chimiques ;

wanting ' Metallurgie du Zinc'; 'Exploitation et Iraitement des MineraAs auriferes' ;
' Traitement des Mirierais auro-

argentiferes ' ; 'Metallurgie du Nickel et du Cobalt ', 13 v. in 5 : Tomes VI—VIII : Chimie Organique ; complete, 16 v. in 14 :

Tome ix : Chimie Physiologique ; complete, 8 v. in 3 : Tome X : Applications de Chimie Organiques ; wanting 'Con-
servation des Suhstances alimentaires' ;

' Teinture et Apprcts des Tiss^ls de Colon' ; 'Fabrication des Couleurs', 12 v. in 5 :

Table Alphabetique.
The missing volumes can be s^ii:)plied new for £4. nett sewn.

17302 GARRETT (Albert Edward, f.r.a.s.) The Periodic Law, vnth diagrams andfolding tables

{linen-mounted), cr. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 3s (p. 5s) 1909
With interesting historical account of early attempts at classification, and of the work of Newlands, de Chancourtois

,

Mendelejeff, Lothar Meyer, and Carnelley.

17303 GORE (George, f.r.s.) The Art of Electro-Metallurgy, including all known Processes

of Electro-Deposition [with History, Bibliography, List of Patents, etc.], 7th Impression, illus-

trated, large 12mo. buckram, Ss (p. 66) 1900

17304 HALLIBURTON (William Dobinson, f.r.s.. Prof. Physiology, King's Coll., London) The
Essentials of Chemical Analysis, 5th Edition, with coloured plate and 83 other illustrations,

8vo. cl., Ss (p. 55 nett) 1904

17305 HAY (William Jay, Univ. Michigan) The Calculations of General Chemistry, with
Definitions, Explanations, and Problems ; 2nd [latest] Edition, revised,^ post 8vo. cL, 2s Qd
(p. 4s ed)

,
1910

17306 HOFF (Jacobus Hendrik van't; Prof. Physical Chemistry, Berlin; f.r.s.) Etudes de
Dynamique Chimique ; ivith illustrations, roy. 8vo. red buckram, 5s Amsterdam, 1884

In this work the author is ' striving to found a theory of equilibrium and chemical kinetics.'

—

Frof. E. v. Meyer.

17307 Stereochemie, nach 'Dix Annies dans I'Histoire d'une Theorie,' unter Mitwirkung
des Verfassers neu bearbeitet von W. Meyerhoffer : with diagrams, 8vo. red huckram, Ss

(p. M. 5) Leipzig, 1892

17308 Vorlesungen iiber theoretische und physikalische Ciiemie (Bd. I 2. Auflage)

;

with numerous illustrations, 3 parts in 1 vol. 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. crushed dark purple
Levant morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), 10s 6c? (p. M. 14 sewn)

Braunschweig, 1899-1901
Inhalt :—I. Chemische Dynamik : II, Statik : III. Beziehungen zwischen Eigenschaften und Zusammensetzung.

17309 JOHNSTON (James Finlay Weir, f.r.s.) Elements of Agricultural Chemistry and
Geology; 17th [latest] Edition, from the Edition by Sir Charles Alexander Cameron,
M.D., revised and in great part rewritten by C. M. Airman, with woodcuts, post 8vo. cl., Ss 6d

Edin., 1894
'Johnston successfully sought to give recent scientific discovery a practical application to agriculture and

manufactures. Most of his numerous writings attained great popularity.'

—

D.N.B.

17310 KEANE (Charles Alexander, Princ, Sir John Cass Technical Inst.) Modern Organic
Chemistry, with 29 illustrations, cr. 8vo. buckram, Ss 6d (p. 6s) 1909

17311 KONIG (Josef, U7iiv. Mi'inster) Chemie derMENSCHLiCHEN Nahrungs- und Genussmittel,
4. [neueste] verbesserte [und stark vermehrte] Auflage, Band I. II. III. l; with numerous illus-

trations, 3 very thick vols. 8vo. original hf. morocco gilt, £3. (p. M. 94) Berlin, 1903-10
The standard work on the chemistry of food and drink.
Inhalt :—I. Chemische Zusammensetzung der menschlichen Nahrungs- und Genussmittel, 1903: II. Die menschlichen

Nahrungs- und Genussmittel, ihre Herstellung, Zusammensetzung und Beschaffenheit, nebst Abriss iiber die Em iih-

rungslehre, '04 : III. i. Untersuchung von Nahrungs-, Genussmitteln und Gebrauchsgegenstiinden, '10.

17312 LAAR (J. J. van, Univ. Amsterdam) Lehrbuch der mathematischen Chemie, mit
Einleitung von H. W. Bakhuis-Roozeboom ; with 28 diagrams, 8vo. buckram, 5s (p. M. 7 sewn)

Leipzig, 1901
17313 MAMLOOK (L.) Stereochemie: die Lehre von der raumlichen Anordnung der Atome im

Molekiil ; with 58 illustrations, 8vo. cl., Ss (p. M. 5) Leipzig, 1907

17314 MELLOR (Joseph William, d. sc.) Chemical Statics and Dynamics, including the
Theories of Chemical Change, Catalysis, and Explosions, with 50 diagrams, cr. 8vo. buckram,
Ss %d (p. 7s Qd) 1904
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Chemistry, continued:—
17317 MENDEL"^EFF (Dmitri Ivanovitch ; Prof. Chemistry, Petrograd ; f.r.s.) The Principles

of Chemistry, translated from the Russian (5th Edition) by George Kamensky, edited by A. J.

Greenaway, f.i.c, with 97 woodcuts, 2 vols, large 8vo. c/., 10s 6c? (p. £1. 16*) 1891

17318 Third [latest [ English Edition, translated from the Russian (7th Edition) by
George Kamensky, and edited by Thomas H. Pope, f.i.c, ivith 110 woodcuts, 2 vols, large 8vo.

cl.,£1.2s6d{^.£L 12.s nett) 1905
a well-known standard work by the founder of the Periodic System.

17319 MEYER (Lotliar Julius, Univ. Tubingen) Grundzuge der theoretischen Chemie, 4.

[neueste] Auflage, neu bearbeitet von E. Reinbach ; with folding plate {linen-mounted), and
diagrams, 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g-,^s (p. M. 5 sewn) Leipzig, 1907

Latest edition of this classic of physical chemistry.

17320 MEYER (Oskar Emil, Univ. Breslau) Die kinetische Theorie der Gase, in elementarer
Darstellung niit mathematischen Grundsjitzen, 2. umgearbeitete [neueste] Auflage, 8vo. hand-
somely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 95 (p. M. 12 unbound)

Breslau, 1899
Latest edition of one of the best modern text-books on the subject.

17321 NERNST (Walther, Univ. Berlin) The Theory of the Solid State, illustrated, postSvo.c^.,

l5 6rf 1914
Perhaps the author's national • solid State ' will prove to have more or less liquescent tendencies before the war is

over.

17322 OSTWALD (Wilhelm ; Prof. Chemistry, Leipzig ; Monist and jingo) Grundriss der
ALLGEMEINEN Chemie, 4. [neueste] volii^ umgearbeitete Auflage; with 67 illustratioyis, 8vo.

handsomely boutid in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g, (fine copy), 15«(p. M. 20 sewn) Leipzig, 1909
17323 Leitlinien der Chemie : sieben gemeinverstiindliche Vortrage aus der Geschichte

der Chemie, cr. 8vo. buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 45 Qd (p. M. 6.60 sewn) ibidem, 1906
Professor Ostwald with his country's punishment in sight must now remember with fury the never to be realised

boasting he gave way to in Sweden ineunte hello. Cf. Lord Grey's speech on October 2l8t, 1916.

17324 BEYCHLER (Albert ; Univ. Libre de Bruxelles) Les Theories Physico-Chimiques, 3«

[dernifere] Edition, entierement refondue et compldtee ; with numerous illustrations and folding
table, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy) ; o. p., 12*6^

Bruxelles, 1903
17325 ROTTGER (H.) Lehrbuch der Nahrungsmittel-Chemie, 3. vermehrte Auflage ; withplate

and 22 illustrations, thick 8vo. (pp. 915), handsomely bound in hf pigskin, cl. sides, lOs 6d
(p. M.* 16 sewn) Leipzig, 1907

17326 STEWART (Alfred Walter, Univ. London) Stereochemistry, with 87 illustrations, thick
post 8vo. buckram, 5.5 6d (p. 10s 6d) 1907

17327 TILDEN (Sir William Augustus, f.r.s., Prof Chemistry, Roy. Coll. Science) Introduction
to the Study of Chemical Philosophy : the Principles of Theoretical and Sj^stematic Chemistry

;

10th Edition, completely revised and rearranged, with 5 illustrations ; with Answers to tlie

Problems, cr. 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. 5* 6d) 1901
17328 WALKER (James, Prof Chemistry, Edin., f.r.s.) Introduction to PHYSICAL Chemistry,

4th Edition [enlarged] , with 53 illustrations, 8vo. hf black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice

copy), 65 (p. 105 nett in cl.) 1907
17329 -^ EiNFiJHRUNG in die physikalische Chemie, nach der 2. Auflage des Originals unter

Mitwirkung des Verfassers Iftersetzt und herausgegeben von H. V. Steinwehr ; with 48 illus-

trations, 8vo. buckram, Zs Qd (p. M. 7) Braunschweig, 1904
17330 WERNER (Alfred ; Prof. Chemistry, Zurich ; Nobel Laureate) Neuere Anschauungen

auf dem Gebiete der ANORGANISCHEN Chemie, 2. vermehrte Auflage ; withfolding table {linen-

mounted), 8vo. buckram, Qs (p. M. 9 sewn) Braunschweig, 1909
17331 WTJRTZ (Charles Adolphe, de Vlnstitut) DiCTiONNAiRE de Chimie Pure et Appliqu^e,

avec Discours preliminaire : Histoire des Doctrines chimiques depuls Lavoisier, 5 v. : Supple-
ment, 2 V. : Deuxieme Supplement, par Ch. Friedel et C. Chabrie, 7 v.—in all 14 vols. roy.

8vo., with numerous illustrations ; handsomely bound in hf. crushed brown morocco, cl. sides (fine
set), £6. 65 (p. F. 250 nett unbound) 1874-1908

The magnum opus in chemistry of French Natural Science, containing contributions by the foremost French chemists
of the day.

ENGINEERING:
17332 BACH (Karl v., Technische Hochschule, Stuttgart) Die Maschinen-Elbmente : ihre Berech-

nung und Konstruktion, mit Riicksicht auf die neueren Versuche, 9. vermehrte Auflage ; with
3 plates and 799 text-illustrations, and ATLAS, containing 59 folding plates, 2 vols. impl. 8vo.
original hf. morocco gilt, I85 (p. M. 38) Stuttgart, 1903

A well-known standard work on the subject.

17333 BLXJCHER (H.) Moderne Technik: die wichtigsten Gebiete der MaschineiJtechnik und
Verkehrstechnik, allgemeinverstandlich dargestellt una erlautert durch zerlegbare Modelle,
herausgegeben unter Mitwirkung von B. Albrecht, H. Hagmann, C. Klug, M. Prussing, P.
Reiniger, E. Schewe, W. Strecker, G. Wislicenus und A. Witt; with 1391 illustrations;
with Atlas, with 15 fine coloured plates with superposed slips, 2 vols, folio, original buckram,
£1. 65 6rf (p. M. 40) Leipzig, 1912
An excellent work, showing the composition and working of various machines by means of superposed and movable

slips. They include a Krupp submarine, a Rumpler-Taube aeroplane, and a Parseval airship.
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Engineering, continued .—

17335 CORBIN" (Thomas W.) Engineering of to-day : a popular AccDunt of its present State
in non-technical Language, with 39 plates and diajrams, thick cr. 8\^o. cl., 3y (p. 55 nett) 1911

17336 DAVEY (Henry, m.i.ce.) The Principles, Construction, and Applica.tion of Pumping
MA-CHINERY (Steam and Water Pressure), with practical Illustrations of Engines and Pumps
applied to Mining, Town Water Supply, Drainage of Lands, etc. ; also Economy and Efficiency

Trials, with 6 plates and 258 other illustrations, large Svo. cl., 8s (p. £1. \s) 190O

17337 DREIHARDT (C.) Der Schraubenpropeller (Schiffsschraube) : Konstruktion und
Berechnung desselben; with Qfolding plates [linen -mounted) ^ and 59 text-illustrations, large Svo.

buckram, uncut, t. e. g., 3s Berlin, 1906
17338 EWINQ- (Sir James Alfred, k.c.b., F.R.S.; Director of Naval Education) The Steam-

Engine, and other HeaT-Engines, 3rd [latest] Edition, vAth 2 large folding plates [linen-

Tnounted and in pocket) , and 274 text-illustrations, thick 8vo. hf black morocco neat, cl. sides,

t. e. g. (nice copy), 10s (p. 15s in cl
) Univ. Press, Cambridge, 1910

17339 FLEMING (Jolin Ambrose, F.R.S.) The Wonders of Wireless Telegraphy explained
in simple Terms for the non-Technical Reader, with 55 illustrations, post Svo. cl., 2* 6c? 1913

17340 GOODEVE (Tiiomas Minchin, Roy. School of Mines) Text-Book on the Steam Engine ;

with Supplement on Gas Engines, and Part II on Heat Engines; llth Edition, enlarged, with
numerous illustrations, post Svo. c^., 2s Qd (p. 6s) 1891

17311 GORDON (H. A.) Report of the Department of Mines on the Goldfields of New
Zealand for 1893-4, with numerous plates and coloured folding maps, folio, half roan. Is Qd

Wellington, 1894

17342 GRIFFITHS (William) Trusses of Wood and Iron, with complete Working Drawings,
12 plates, oblong 12mo. cl., 2s 6c? 1886

17343 HISCOX (Gardner D.) Mechanical Movements, Powers, Devices, and Appliances, com-
prising illustrated Description of Mechanical Movements and Devices used in Constructive and
Opsrative Machinery and the Mechanical Arts, being practically a Mechanical Dictionary;
10th Edition, enlarged, with 1800 illustrations : Mechanical Appliances, Mechanical Move-
ments, and Novelties of Construction : an Encyclopedia, with mimerous illustrations—
2 vols. roy. Svo. in 1, hf black morocco neat, cl. sides [fine copy), 12* 6g? (p. £1. 5s nett in cl.) 1905

17344 HOOHBAXTKUNDE (Allgemeine) des Handbuches der Architektur, I. Teil, 3. Auflage ;

with 1 plate and ^^0 illustrations, 2 vols. impl. Svo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf blade morocco,

cl. sides [ fine copy), 18s Qd (p. M. 30 sewn) Stuttgart, 1905-1899
Inhalt:— I, E nleitung (theoretische und geschichtliche tjbersicht) von. A. v. Essenwkin. Die Teclinik der wich.

tigerfln Baustoffe voq W. F. Exner, H. Hauenschild, G. Lauboegk, H.Koch und E. Schmitt: II. Die Statik der
Hochbau-Cjn.structionen von Thkodor Landsberg.

17345 HOLMES (Sir Charles Vincent, k.c.b.; Creive Works; Sec. Inst. Naval Architects) The Steam
Engine, with frontispiece and 212 woodcuts, thick cr. Svo. cl., or, buckram, 3s (p. 6s) 1894 or 1902

17346 KNIGHT (Edward Henry) Practical Dictionary of Mechanics, including the History
of Inventions, Technological Vocabulary, etc ; and Supplement, with Index lieferences to

Technical Journals, 1876-80, with 131 plates and 9,944 woodcuts, 4 thick vols. impl. Svo. hf roan
[backs rubbed), and Suppt. in cl., 15s (p. £4. 4s) [1877-84]

17347 LONGE.IDGE (Capt. Cecil Clement, m.i.m.e.) Hydraulic Mining, Parts I (3rd enlarged
Elition) and III : Ditches, Flumes, Tunnels ; Reservoirs, Monitors, Elevators, Sluices, Classific-

ation, Test and Valuation of Alluvials, AVater Power, etc., with plates and other illustrations,

2 vols. Svo. cl., 4s (p. Ss 6d) 1901-2

1734S LOW (David Allan), and Alfred William BEVIS, mm.i.m e. : Manual of Machine
Drawing and Design, new Edition, enlarged, with 804 ivoodcuts, Svo. cl., 4s (p. Is 6rf) 1903

17349 OUDIN (Maurice A., M.Am.i.E.E.) Standard Polyphase Apparatus and Systems;
ivith 159 illustrations, large cr. Svo. cl., 6s (p. 15s) 1900

17350 PREECE (Sir William Henry, f.r.s. ; G.P.O. ; inventor, on the Flat Holm, of wireless

telegraphy), and Sir James SIVEWRIGHT, g.p.o. : Telegraphy, new Edition [greatly
enlarged], with 285 woodats, post Svo. buckram, Ss 6d (p. 7s Qd) 1905

• An excellent manual '.—Prof. Silvamis Thompson.

17351 RANKINE (William John Macquorn, f.r.s.) Manual of Civil Engineering ; 20th
Edition, thoroughly revised by W. G. Millar, c.E., with 302 illustrations, thick cr. Svo, cl.,

6s 6(^ (p. 16s) 1898
17352 Manual of the Steam Engine, and other Prime Movers ; 14th Edition, revised by

W. J. MiLLiR, C.E., ivith 2 folding plates, and nearly 200 woodcuts and diagrams, thick cr. Svo.

cL, 5s (p. 12s Qd) 1897
The fir.st treatise on the steam-engine which was based on the mechanical theory of heat, and still one of the best text-

books on the subject.

17353 REXJLEAUX (Franz, Gewerbe-Akademie, Berlin) The Kinematics of Machinery : Out-
lines of a Theory of Machines, translated and edited by Sir Alexander B. W. Kennedy, c.e.,

F.R.S., with 451 woodcuts, thick Svo. cl. (SCARCE), £1. Is 1876
a well-known classic on kinematics, which was translated into nearly every European language, and in which the

author introduced a new treatment of the theory of machinery.

17354 Der Konstrukteur : ein Handbuch zum Gebrauch beim Maschinen-Entwerfen, 4.

[neueste] umgearbeitete Auflage; with 2folding tables [linen-mounted), and over 1200 woodcuts,
roy. Svo. (pp. Ixxi + 1197), handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides [nice copy), llsdd (p. M. 25
sewn) Brau7ischweig , 1899
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Engineering, continued:—
17356 TAYLOR (David Watson, Naval Constructor, U.S. Navy) Resistance of Ships and Screw

Propulsion, ^vith diagrams, 8vo. cL, 65 6rf (p. 10* nett) New York, 1907
A standard work on the subject, ' containing a good deal of original matter ' (Preface).

17357 XINWIN (William Cawthorne, f.r.s.) The Elements of Machine Design, new Edition,

revised and enlaroed, irlth 614 illustrations, 2 vols. lar;j;e 12mo. buckram, 6s (p. 13* 6rf) 1903-2

17358 VOLKERT (Christophe) La Machine a Vapeur, Distribution avec Tiroir a Detente,
Systenie Meyer: La Locomotive: Moteur a Gaz : La Dynamo: Modules d^montrables, avec
Descriptions ; with 4 large coloured plates, with superposed and movable slips, and numerous text-

illustrations, 4 vols, oblonf? folio in 1, buckram, 8* (p. F. 12 nett sewn) 1898-1900
Excellent models for self-instruction or scliool use.

17359 WELLS (Sidney Herbert; Director-General of Technical Education, Egypt) Text-Book of

Engineering Drawing and Design, including Practical Geometry, Plane and Solid, and
Machine and Engine Drawing and Design ; 4th Edition, with numerous illustrations, 2 vols. cr.

8vo. c/., 4s6fl?(p. 95) 1905
17.360 WHITE (Sir William Henry, f.r.s., Chief Constructor, R.N.) MANUAL of Naval Archi-

tecture, for Officers of the Royal Navy, Officers of the Mercantile Marine, Shipbuilders, Ship-

owners, and Yachtsmen, 3rd Edition, enlarged, ivith 176 woodcuts, thick roy. 8vo. cL, 7s 6d
(p. £1.45) 1894

173S1 WILLIAMS (Archibald) Let me explain, with coloured frontispiece, and over 150 illus-

trations, 8vo. c/., 3s (p. 6s) [1913]
A popular account of modern engineering.

MINERALOGY and CRYSTALLOGRAPHY:
see also Bibliotheca Reuteriana, Fart IV, Nos. 646-685.

17362 BATJERMANN (Hilary, f.g.s.) Text-Book of Systematic Mineralogy, with 373 wood-
cuts, cr. 8vo. buckram, 3s (p. 6s) 1903

17363 Text-Book of Descriptive Mineralogy, with 237 woodcuts, cr. 8vo. buckram, 3s

(p. 6s) 1902
17364 BAUMHAUEB (Heinrich; Prof. Mineralogy, Freiburg i. Ue.) Darstellung der 32

moglichp:n Krystallklassen auf Grand der Deck- und Spiegelachsen, nebst Beschreibung
von Achsenmodellen znr Demonstration der Symmetrieverhaltnisse der Krystalle ; with folding
plate and '62 illustrations, large 8vo. cl., 2s Leipzig, 1899

17365 Die neuere Entwickelung der Kristallographie ; with 46 illustrations, 8vo.
buckram, 3s (p. M. 4 sewn) Braunschweig, 1905

17366 GOSSNER (Balthasar ; Univ. Munich) Kristallberechnung und Kristallzeichnung,
mit Betonung der graphischen Verfahren, sowie der analytischen nnd zonalen Beziehungen ;

with plate and 109 diagrams, roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 6s 6rf (p. M. 8 sewn) Leipzig, 1914
17367 QROTH (Paul v.; Prof. Mineralogy, Munich) Physikalische Krystallographie und

Einleitung in die krystallographische Kenntniss der wichtigsten Substanzen, 3. neubearbeitete
Auflage ; with 3 coloured plates and 102 woodcuts, large 8vo. (pp. 801), handsomely bound in hf.
dark purple morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), 12i (p. M. 18 sewn) Leipzig, 1895

a well-known standard work.

17368 KARSTEN (Hermann, Univ. Rostock) Lehrbuch der Krystallographie; with 113
woodcuts, 8vo. hf. broton morocco neat, cl. sides {nice copy), 3s 6c? Leipzig, 1861

17369 KIRCHMAYR (Heinrich) Die analytische Berechnung regularer Krystalle ; with
31 illustratioiis, large 8vo. cl., \s 6d Berlin, 1908

17370 LINCK (Gottlob ; Prof. Mineralogy, Jena) Grundriss der KRISTALLOGRAPHIE, 2. umgear-
beitete Auflage ; with 3 coloured plates, and 604 illustrations, roy. 8vo. buckram, 6s Qd (p. M. 11
sewn)

,
Jena, 1908

17371 LION (G.) Traits El^mentaire de Cristallographie G^ometrique; with 131 diagramsy
roy. 8vo. buckram, t. e. g., 3s 6c? (p. F. 5 nett sewn) 1891

17372 MILLER (William Hallowes, f.r.s.. Prof. Mineralogy, Cantab.) Tract on Crystallo-
graphy, with diagrams, 8vo. cl., 3s Qd Cambridge, 1863

An enlargement of tbe author's contributions to Phillips's Mineralogy, with new theorems from the Fhilosophical
Magazine, 1857-9.

17373 Treatise on Crystallography, first edition, ivith 10 plates,Syo. hf. el., uncut {scarce)^

6s 6d ibidem, 1839
' Miller developed a system of crystallojjraphy which was far more simple, symmetrical, and adapted to mathe-

matical calculations than any which has yet been devised. Miller's system was published in 1839 ; it quickly obtained
favour, and has more than maintained its ground with mineralogists.'—Pro/. Bonney, pr., F.R.S.

' His system gave expressions adapted for working all the problems that a crystal can present, and it gave them in a.

form that api)ealed at once to the sense of symmetry and appropriateness of the mathematician . . . He thus placed
the kf'vslone into the arch of the science of crystallography.'

—

rrof. Story- Ifaskelyne, F.R.S.

17374 RXJTLEY (Frank, f.g.s.) The Study of Rocks : an Elementary Text-Book of Petrology, 9th
Impression, with 90 woodcuts, 12nio. buckram, 2s Qd 1904

17375 SAUER (Adolf; Prof. Mineralogy, Stuttgart) MiNERALKUNDE als Einfuhrung in die
Lehre vom Stoff der Erdrinde : ein Abriss der reinen und angewandten Mineralogie ; with 2&
beautiful coloured plates, containing several hundred specimens, and 281 text-illustrations,

roy. 4to. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, t. e. g. {fine copy), lis (p. M. 13.60 in
cl.)

'

Stuttgart [1908]
17376 SGHENCK (Rudolf; Prof. Physical Chemistry, Breslau) Kristallinische Flussigkeiten

und flussige Kristalle ; with 86 illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 3s Leipzig^ 1905
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Mineralogy and Crystallography, continued:—

17378 SCHOENFLIES (Arthur; Univ. Konigsherg) Krystallsysteme und Krystallstructur
;

luith 73 diagrams, 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. black morocco, cl. sides {nice copy), 8s (p. M. 12

sewn) Leipzig, 1891

17379 SOMMERFELDT (Ernst; Pro/. Mineralogy, Tubingen) Geometrische Kristallographie
;

ivith 31 plates and 69 text-illustrations, roy. 8vo. cl., 5s Qd (p. M. 7 sewn) Leipzig, 1906
17380 Die Kristallgruppen, nebst ihren Beziehungen zu den Raumgittein ; with 14 stereo-

scopic and 50 other illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 2s 6d Dresden, 1911

17381 STORY-MASKELYNE (Mervyn Herbert Nevil, f.r.s., Prof. Mineralogy, Oxon.) Crys-
tallography : a Treatise on the Morphology of Crystals ; with 8 plates and 398 woodcuts, thick
post 8vo. cl., Qs Qd (p. 125 Qd) Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1895

17382 TUTTON (Alfred Edward Howard, f.r.s., Pres. Mineralogical Soc.) Crystallography
and Practical Crystal Measurement, loith 720 illustrations, 8vo. (pp. 960), handsomely bound
in hf. black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), £1. 2* Qd (p. £1. lOs nett in cl.) 1911

' In this book an endeavour has been made to presentatthe same time both a guide to practical work in crystallography
and all the essential theory on the subject, not only as regards crystal morphology but also with respect to the physica'l

properties of crystals.'—Pre/ace.

17383 Crystals, loith 24 plates (1 coloured), and text-illustrations^ cr. 8vo. cl., 2s Qd
(p. 56) 1911

17384 VOIGT (Woldemar, Univ. Gottingen) Die fundamentalalen physikalischen Eigen-
schaften der Krystalle in elementarer Darstellung ; with 52 illustrations, large post 8vo. cl.,

35 Qd (p. M. 5.60) Leipzig, 1898
17385 Lehrbuch der Kristallphysik (mit Ausschluss der Kristalloptik) ; with 213 illustra-

tions and folding table, thick 8vo. handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine
copy), £1. 25 Qd (p. M. 30 sewn)

' '

ibidem, 1910
17386 WILLIAMS (George Huntington, J^o^/i5 Hopkins Univ.) Elements of Crystallography;

3rd Edition, enlarged, with folding plate and 383 illustrations, cr. 8vo. cl., Ss (p. 65) 1899

METEOROLOGY and PHYSICAL GEOGRAPHY

:

see also Bibliotheca Reuteriana, Part IV, Nos. 686-706.

17387 BORNSTEIN (Richard; Prof. Meteorology, Berlin) Leitfaden der Wetterkunde,
gemeinverstandlich bearbeitet, 2. umgearbeitete Aufiage ; with 22 charts and maps {mostly
coloured and linen-mounted), and 61 text-illustrations, 8vo. buckram, 3s Qd (p. M. 6 sewn)

Braunschweig, 1906
Luke Howard's classification of clouds as used by the above author will now have to be verboten in Germany.

17388 DAVIS (William Morris, Harvard Univ.) Elementary Meteorology, with 106 illus-

trations, 8vo. cl., 45 (p. IO5 Qd) Boston [Mass.}, 1894
17389 Die erklarende Beschreibung der Landformen, deutsch bearbeitet von A. RiJHL ;

with 13 plates and 212 text-illustrations, thick 8vo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, t. e. g. {nice

copy), 8s Qd (p. M. 11 sewn) Leipzig, 1912
17390 GtJ'NTHER (Siegmund, Technische Hochschule, Miinchen) Handbuch der mathematischen

Geographie ; with 155 illustrations, large cr. 8vo. (pp. 810), original hf. morocco gilt, 10s Qd
(p. M. 18) Stuttgart, 1890

17391 HANN (Julius; Univ. Vienna) Lehrbuch der Meteorologie ; with 8 plates, HI text-

illustrations, and 15 maps {mostly folding and li?ien-mounted), roy. 8vo. (pp. 819), handsomely
bound in hf. crushed black morocco, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {fine copy), VJs Qd (p. M. 30 sewn)

Leipzig, 1911
The best modern German work on meteorology.

17392 HILDEBRANDSSON (H.), Albert RIGGENBACH ; Univ. Basel, and Leon TEIS-
SERENC de BORT: International Cloud-Atlas, published by Order of the [International
Meteorological] Committee (in French, English, and German), with 14 fine coloured plates, impl.
4to. buckram, t. e.g., 8s (p. F. 14 nett sewn) Paris, 1896

Illustrating from nature all the typical combinations of Luke Howard's Cirrus, Cumulus, and Stratus.

17393 KAYSER (J.) Physik des Meeres ; 2. [neueste] Aufiage, neubearbeitet von Carl Forch,
mit Beitrag iiber die leuchtenden Meeresorganismen von PAUL Zenetti ; with 39 illustrations,

Svo. buckram, t. e. g., 5s (p. M. 6.60 sewn) Paderborn, 1911
17394 MOORE (Willis Luther ; Chief of U.S. Weather Bureau) Descriptive Meteorology, with

45 charts {7nani/ coloured), and 81 text-illustrations, sq. roy. 8vo. cl., 8s (p. 125 Qd nett)

New York, 1910
A valuable text-book, including the latest researches.

17395 PENCK (Albrecht ; Prof. Geography, Vienna) MORPHOLOGIE der Erdoberflache ; with 67
illustrations, 2 vols, large post 8vo. in 1, handsomely bound in hf. pigskin, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g.

{fine copy), £1. I5 (p. M. 32 sewn) Stuttgart, 1894
17396 PESCHEL (Oscar) Physische Erdkunde, nach hinterlassenen Manuskripten selbsstiindig

bearbeitet und herausgegeben von GusTAV Leipoldt, 2. [neueste] vietiach verbesserte Aufiage

;

with 193 illustrations, 2 vols, large 8vo. hf maroon morocco neat, cl. sides, £1. (p. M. 30 sewn)
Leipzig, 1884-5

17397 RUDZKI (Maurycy Th. P. v. ; Univ. Cracow) Physik der Erde ; with 5 plates and 60 text-

illustrations, large Svo. hf. black morocco neat, cl. sides, uncut, t. e. g. {as good as new), IO5 Qd
(p. M. 14 sewn) Leipzig, 1911
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For the sake of completeness ^ such tcorkSy translations^ or editions in Messrs. Sotherans

Catalogue of Science and Technology^ Nos. I and Ily as are not contained in the

Bibliotheca Chemico-Mathcmaticaj have been added to the Indew. They are distinguished

Ijy having S and SS prefixed to the numbers.

The numbers within brackets are the running numbers of the catalogue.

Abacus :[ 1413] Frend. 1806. [12780] Ocagne. 1891.

[16455] Ocagne. 1899.

(Logarithmic): [12866] Ott. 1874.

Abkl's Theorem : [6-7. 5611-12] Abel. 1839-81.
[5943] Baker. 1897. [14532] Rowe. 1881.

Aberration (Astroxomical.) : [1358] Fontaine des
Crutes, 1744. [2798] Manfredi. 1729. [5580]
Zach. 1812. [10215] Klinkerfues. 1867. [10948]
Loewy et Puisaeux. 1891. [12760-1] Nyren.
1883-8. [14367] Robison. 1788. [S1493] Hooke.
1674. [S 2394] Walker. 1900.

(Chromatic)—v. Achromatism.

(Spherical): [8157] Fresnel. 1866-70. [8502]
Gompertz. 1824. [10980] Logan. 1739-41.
[S 1677-8] Bacon. 1614. [SS 1061] Divini. 1666.

Abiogexesis (Chemical) : [6622] Burke. 1906.

[10666] LeUuc. 1910. [13268] Phipson. 1861.

[13327] Pilla. 1817.

Absorption, Laws of : [8926] Harper's Scientific

Memoirs. 1901.

Accounting : [1591] Gordon. 1763-5. [1828-9]
Hayes. 1733-64. [3429-32] Pacioli. 1494-1523.
[3434] Pagani. 1591. [3486] Passerini. 1875.
[3546] Peri. 1697. [3632] Pietra. 1586. [4720]
Taddei. 1839. [4722-3. 4725] Tagliente.
1525-33. [5013] Unicorno. 1598. [5048-9]
Venturoli. 1662-6. [5734] Aloardi. 1817.
[6007] Barnes. 1877. [6353] Bornaccini. 1838.
[7028] Cory. 1840. [7291] Dicksee. 1892.
[7982] Flori. 1677. [82G8] Garatti. 1686-8.
[8378] Ghebelino. 1568. [8545] Graaf. c. 1730.
[8589] Grattaroli. 1680. [9013-14] Hatton.
1726-34. [9650] Imhooff. 1786. [9292] Jackson.
1901. [9857] Jones. 1796. [10515] La Porte.
1799. [10613] Lawn. 1904. [11304] Mainardi.
1646. [11342JManelli. 1659. [11994] Mondini.
1894. [12912-14] Pacioli. 1494-1523. [13020]
Pathway of Knowledge. 1596. [13174] Petri.
1591. [14754] SchuereMeenenaer. 1643. [15494]
Webster. 1752. [S 3878] Tap. c. 1620. [SS791]
Rocha de Gerona. 1564-5.

, History of : [612] Brown. 1905.

AccuMULATORs( Electrical): [4196] Salomons. 1893.
[5278] Webb. 1862. [7326] Dolezalek. 1904.
L9470]Hospitalier. y.y. [11142] Lyndon. 1903.
112186] Morse. 1911. [13388-90] Plante.
1879-83.

Acetylene : [2578] Lewes. 1899. [9476] Hospi-
talier. u.y. [10673] Leeds and Buttorfiold. 1910.
[14122] Renter. 1892. [S 3076] Lewes. 1900.
[SS 3271] Jahrbuch fUr Acetylen und Carbid.
1900-2.
V. Calcium Carbide.

Achrematite : [11314] Mallet. 1875.

Achromatism: [1073] Dollond. 1834. [1655]
Gregory. 1735. [7333-4] Dollond. 1762-1808.
[8656] Gregory .1713. [8725] Grunert. 1846-51.
[13564-5] Powell. 1834-5. [14712] Scherffer.
1764. [S 1949] Gregory. 1715. [SS 1661] Euler.
1762. [SS 1664] Euler. 1750. [SS 1739]
Gregory. 1695, [SS 2060] Scherffer. 1762.

Acids : [531] Boyle. 1676. [2304] Kirwan. 1787.

[3796] Priestley. 1788. [10199. 10202] Kirwan.
1787-9. [10589] Lavoisier. 1783. [12789]
Odling. 1860. [14188] Richards. 1898. [14223]
Richai-dson. 1863-7. [SS 1583-4] Boyle. 1675.

[786] Chladni.
[6872] Chladni.

1787.
1787.

[1288]
[7769]

Acoustic Figures :

Faraday. 1859.
Faraday. 1859.

Instruments—v. Ear Trumpet. Megaphone.
Musical I. Phanograph. Speaking Trumpet.
SpeMking Tube. Telephone. Tuning Fork.

Problems: [9031]Hautefeuille. 1788. [13945]
Rayleigh. 1884.

Acoustics (Elementary) : [54] Airv. 1868. [292]
Basset. 1888. [2932] Mayer. 1879-81. [3868]
Radau. 1867. [5698] Airy. 1871. [6041]
Basset. 1890. [11872] Millikan and Mills. 1908.
[16924] Airv. 1871. [16930] Anglas. 1910.
[16943] Basset. 1900. [17033] Franklin and
Maenutt. 1909.

(Experimental): [785-6. 6871-2] Chladni.
1787-1802. [S 1800] Chladni. 1817. [SS 1613.
1616-17] Chladni. 1809-21.
V. Flames (Singing).

(General) : [723] Catchpool. 1900. [1075]
Donkin. 1870. [5005-8] Tyndall. 1867-8.
[7328] Donkin. 1870. [9220. 9231. 9237]
HerscheL 1830. [13472] Poisson. 1808. [13587-
8] Poynting and Thomson. 1899-1909. [15403]
VioUe. 1886. [17009] Donkin. 1870. [17021]
Everett. 1882. [17097] Klimpert. 1904-7.
[17190] Poynting and Thomson. 1907. [S 1687]
Barton. 1908.
V. Mimic. Sound.

(Hyper.) : [S 1858] Dunk. 1916.

(Physiological): [1853] Helmholtz. 1885.
[5186-7] Wallis. 1674-1727. [9111-12] Helm-
holtz. 1870-5. [9720] Jago. 1856. [17069]
Helmholtz. 1896. [SS 1953] Ott. 1670-1.

(Popular): [11665] Mayer. 1879. [17210]
Riemann. 1896.

(Theoretical): [13951] Rayleigh. 1877-8.
[17094] Kalahne. 1910-13. [17200] Rayleigh.
i894-6. [17221] Schaik. 1902. [S 2058] Lamb.
1910.
V. Sound. Vibration of Rods.

, Early Works ON : [2300-1] Kircher 1650-73.
[11782] Mersenne. 1644r-7. [14742] Schott. 1657.

Actinic Rays : [4231*] Schaeberle. 1893. [6087]
Becquerel. 1840. [8110] Frankland. 1853.
[9211]Her8chel. 1840. [14444. 14447] Roscoe.
1860-74. [14817] Senebier. 1783. [SS2811]
Melloni. 1839-40.

Action (Least), Principle of—v. Least A.

AT A Distance : [3256] Newton. 1713. [7352]
Dove. 1845. [12442] Neumann. 1896. [12503-
5] Newton. 1713. [12842] Ostwald. 1891.
[SS 1485-6] Aepinus. 1759.

57
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Addbesses to Learked Societies : [1881] Herschel.

1827. [4971-2] Tyndall. 1868-74. [7204] Davy.
1827. [11109] Lyell. 1864. [11300] Main. 1875.

[13061] Pedler. 1896. [13428] Plavfair. 1885.

[13610] Preece. 1898. [13949] Rayleigh. 1884.

[13974] Reddie. 1867. [14333] Roberts-Austin.
1900. [14846] Siemens (C. W.). 1869. [14855]
Siemens (E. W.). 1892.

MojAAS Harp : [2300. 10168] Kircher. 1650.

Aeration: [1739] Hales. 1756.

V. ' Soda ' Water.

Aerial Navigation : [2394] La Landelle. 1863.

[5154] Walker. 1902. [11958] Moederbeck. 1895.

[13178] Pettigrew. 1874. [15429-30] Walker.
1902-10. [S 3784] Maxim. 1908. [S 3789]
Moederbeck, etc. 1907. [S 3836] Zahm. 1911.

V. Ballooning.

, History of : [5033] Valentine. 1902.

[8026] Fonvielle. 1910.

Aerodynamics : [5914] Baden-Powell. 1909.

[9471] Hospitaller, v.y. [10459] Lanchester.
1907. [15631] Eiffel. 1914. [S 3752] Greenhill.

1912.

V. Birdflight. Pneumatics.

Aerolites—v. Meteors.

Aerometry : [5457] Wolf. 1709.

Aeroplanes : [2394] La Landelle. 1863. [5914]
Baden-Powell. 1909. [9280] Hildebrandt.
1908. [9524] Hubbard, etc. 1911. [9756] Jane.
1909. [12413] Neilson. 1910. [13173] Petit.

1911. [S3733] Duchene. 1910. [S 3763-4]
Lanchester. 1915-16.

Aerostation: [2421] Lana, 1670. [4670] Sturm.
1685-1701. [5413-18] Wilkins. 1648-91.
[5505-6] Worcester. 1663-1825. [6792] Cavallo.
1803. [10457] Lana. 1670. [10741] Leslie. 1815
[14747-9] Schott. 1664-87. [15161-3] Sturm.
1676-85. [15555-63] Wilkins. 1640-91.
[SS 142] Schwenter und Harzdorffer. 1636-92.
V. Ballooning. Parachute.

Affinity (Chemical) : [339-40] Bergman. 1785.
[364-7] Berthollet. 1803-4. [2860] Martin.
1905. [2936-7] Mayow. 1674-81. [3402]
Ostwald. 1896-1902. [6163] Berthollet. 1804.

[7509] Eliot. 1782. [8824] Hall. 1888. [9840]
Johnston, etc. 1906. [11512] Martin. 1905.

[11697] Mayow. 1907. [11758] Menschutkin.
1890. [12848] Ostwald. 1911. [13632-3]
Prevost. 1818. [14001-3] Reichenbach. 1850-1.
[14726] Schnaubert. 1803. [15506] Wenzel.
1782. [S 2624) Bergman. 1788. [SS 2480]
Demachy. 1774. [SS 2627] Swedenborg. 1847.

Air (Compressed) : [865] Copperthwaite. 1905.
[9921] Joule. 1845. [14173] Richards. 1898.

V. Compressed Air Locomotive.

(Liquid): [6929] Claude. 1903. [9325] Hiscox.
1902. [12768] Norwicki und Mayer. 1906.

, Experiments on : [537-44. 548] Boyle. 1660-
84. [3797] Priestley. 1785. [6418. 6424-5.
6429] Boyle. 1662-92. [9161] Henshaw. 1677.
[10589] Lavoisier. 1783. [14698-9] Scheele.
1780-5. [14743] Schott. 1657. [SS 1768]
Hauksbee. c. 1735. [SS 2443] Boyle. 1673.
[SS 2617] Scheele. 1781.
V. Pneumatics.

, Impurities OF : [4975] Tyndall. 1881. [7524]
Ellis. 1807-11. [14598] Russell. 1885. [14948.
14950] Smith. 1852-9.

, Properties of: [8302] Gaudio. 1735.
[S 2684] Cavallo. 1781. [SS 2369] Taglini. 1736.
V. Oases, Physical P. of. Pneumatics.

, Resistance of: [338] Benzenberg. 1804.
[9317] Hirn. 1882. [15631] Eiffel. 1914.

Air, Tension of : [14029] Renard et Guye. 1907.

Analysis: [5193] Wanklyn and Cooper. 1890.
[6575] Buchan. 1891. [8079] Fox. 1878. [8100]
Frankland. c. 1860. [14172] Richards and
Woodman. 1900.
V. Eudiometry.

Currents : [1988-92] Hopkins. 1852-4.
[2189] Jordan. 1877-8. [2916] Maury. 1851.
[6496] Brillouin. 1900. [8097] Frankenfield.
1899.
V. Winds, Theory of.

Pump : [537-44] Boyle. 1660-84. [1698-9]
Guericke. 1672. [3166] Musschenbroek. 1739.
[4273] Schott. 1657. [4331] Senguerd. 1685.
[4427] Smeaton. 1814. [4670] Sturm. 1685-
1701. [6424-5] Boyle. 1662-9. [6522] Brook.
1789. [7239-40] Desaguliers. 1717. [8730]
Guericke. 1672. [9430] Hooke. 1678. [11470]
Martin. 1766. [14743] Schott. 1657. [14916]
Smeaton. 1814. [15161-3] Sturm. 1676-85.
[SS 1642] Desaguliers. 1719. [SS 1965] Papin.
1687.

(Mercurial) : [4813] Thompson. 1888.

Albumen and Albuminoids : [4287-8] Schulz.
1901-3. [6870] Chittenden. 1882. [6979]

. Cohnheim. 1904. [10837] Liebig. 1847.

[14478] Rosenberg. 1883. [S 2619] Bechamp.
1884.

V. Proteids.

Alchemy: [219] Bacon (R.). 1620. [287-8] Basilius
Valentinus. 1676-1700. [858] Comtes. 1678.

[1333] Figuier. 1856. [1556-65. 1569] Glauber.
1651-67. [1685] Grosman. 1766. [2298-9]
Kircher. 1665-78. [2636] Limojon de St. Didier.
1723. [3450-3] Paracelsus. 1581-1894. [4098]
Rothweiler. 1665. [4179] Sala. 1622. [4328-9]
Sendivogius. 1650-71. [4806] Thibaut. 1672.

[5035] Valerius de Valeriis. 1589. [5067]
Vigenere. 1618. [5146] Waite. 1888. [5286]
Webster. 1671. [5317] Welling. 1784. [5439]
Wilson. 1721. [6031-4] Basilius Valentinus.
164&-1893. [6082] Becher. 1755. [6148]
Bernard de Treves. 1624. [6265] Blancard.
1700. [6314] Boni. 1602. [6408-9] Boyle. 1682.

[6989] Collectanea Chemica. 1893. [7273]
Dewar. 1884. [7591] Erbe. 1737. [7737]
Fabre. 1645. [8466-7. 8469] Glauber. 1651-94.
[9105-6] Helmont. 1685. [9398]Hollandus. 1773
[9654] Ingegnere. 1606. [9951] Jugel. 1766.
[10165-7] Kircher. 1665-78. [10274] Kopp.
1886. [10857-8] Limojon de St. Didier. 1699-
1723. [11086-7] Lullius. 1567-73. [12253]
Muir. 1894. [12759] Nuisement. 1620-1.

[12839] Osten. 1771. [12940-3] Paracelsus.
1650-1894. [13517-24] Porta. 1558-1658.
[14504] Rothscholz. 1727-8. [14814-16]
Sendivogius. 1639-82. [15396] Vigenere. 1642.

[15497] Wedel. 1706. [15578] Wilson. 1709.

[S 2612] Barchusen. 1718. [SS 2409-10]
Albineus. 1653-73. [SS 2431] Birelli. 1601.

[SS 2432] Birrius. 1668. [SS 2487] Eirenaeus
Philalethes. 1694. [SS 2489] Fabre. 1632.

[SS 2500] Figulus. 1893. [SS 2543] Johnson.
1657. [SS 2545] Kelly. 1893. [SS 2553] La
Fontaine. 1618. [SS 2566] Libavius. 1613-15.

[SS 2612] Rosicrucians. Saec. XVIIL [SS 2615-6]
Salmon. 1695-1741. [SS 2629-30] Theatrum
Chemicum. 1613-61. [SS 2634] Tractatus.
1647.

Alcohol—v. Distilling.

(Synthetic) : [1865. 9140] Hennell. 1828.

[10832] Lieben. 1867-9. [14137] Reynolds. 1873.

, Action or Electmcitt on : [7002] Connell.

1835.

Radicals—v. Alhyl.
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Alcoholometry : [6054] Baurahauer en van Moorsel.
1861. [6256] Blagden. 1790-2.—— V. Excise Tables.

Algebra (Double) : [3095] Morgan. 1849. [9064]
Hayward. 1802. [12131] Morgan. 1849. [16115
Hayward. 1892. [16407] Morgan. 1849.

(Elementary): [491] Boucharlat. 1804.

[561] Brancker. 1668. [582] Bridge. 1838.
[676] Capel. 1887. [787] Choquet. 1849.
[797] Clairaut. 1768. [842] Colenso. 1859-66.
[956] Davies. 1860. [1100] Dubourgnet. 1802.
[1924-5] Hind. 1839-41. [2127] Jamieson. 1830.
[2233] Kelland. 1839. [2353-4] Lacroix. 1836-
71. [3731] Potts. 1879. [5169] Wallace. 1828.
[5557] Young. 1844. [5746] Arniot. 1872.

[6365] Bossut. 1808-9. [6382] Bourdon. 1828.

[7564] Emerson. 1764. [7826] Fennell. 1831.

[8543] Gorse. 1907. [8590] Gravesande. 1752.

[8711] Gross. 1884. [10133] Kinckhuysen. 1661.
[10372] Lacroix. 1849. [10517] Lardner. 1827.
[10565] Lauremberg. 1643. [10670] Lees. 1826.

[10677] Lef^bure de Fourcy. 1850. [13020]
I'athwav of Knowledge. 1596. [13041] Peano.
1902. [15381] Venema. 1794. [15456] Ward.
1 698. [ 1 5679 ] Andr6. s. d. [1 5883-5] Combette.
J896-1901. [15926-7] Desboves. 1892. [16031-
2]G.-M. 1907-9. [16054] Girod. «. rf; [16079]
<;ro88. 1874. [16093] Hall and Knight. 1902-3.

j 16251] Lacroix. 1863. [16327] Liibsen. 1906.

[16427] Xetto. 1904. [16462] Papelier. s. d.

[16742-3] Vacquant et Mace. s. d.

(General): [373] Bertrand. 1866-7. [460]
Bombelli. 1572. [587] Briggs. 1898. [594]
Briot et Goursat. 1896. [684] Cardano. 1545.

[912] Crousaz. 1726. [1062-3] Diophantus.
1621-70. [1541] Girard. 1884. [2758-60]
Maclaurin. 1748-96. [3504-6] Peacock. 1830-45
[3913] Recorde. 1557. [3966] Renaldini. 1655.
[4403-5] Simpson. 1745-82. [4605] Stifel. 1554.
[4875-6] Todhunter. 1866-85. [5099-5100]Visconti
1581. [5189-90] Wallis. 1685. [5285] Weber.
1895-6. [5710] Aldis. 1887. [6309] Bombelli.
1579. [6325] Bonnycastle. 1820. [6454]
Brasser. 1663. [6766] Cataldi. 1618. [6880-2]
Ohrystal. 1886-1906. [7300-2] Diophantus.
1621-70. [7926] Fischer and Schwatt. 1898.
ni224r-30] Maclaurin. 1748-96. [12912-14]
Pacioli. 1494r-1523. [13080] Peletier. 1560.
(13174] Petri. 1591. [14028] Renaldini. 1655.

J14421] Ronayne. 1727. [14881-2] Simpson.
1755-67. [15453] Wallis. 1685. [15735-7]
Bertrand et Garcet. 1873-1904. [15869-70]
Chrystal. 1898-1910. [16272] Laurent. 1895-7.

f 16287] Lef6bure de Fourcy. 1893. [16316]
Longchamps. 1889-93. [16444-6] Xiewen-
glowski. 1897-1908. [16506] Pund. 1899.

(16604] Schroder. 1873. [16651] Smith. 1889-
1900. [16726] Todhunter. 1889-94. [16765-6]
Weber. 1898-1912. [16771] Weitzel. 1910.
[S 529] Cardano. 1570. [S 1203] Smith. 1893.
[SS 802] Salignac. 1580.

(Geometrical): [16180] Jacquier. 1888.
V. Geometry (Algebraic).

(Higher) : [4184-5] Salmon. 1859-76.
[4337] Serret. 1866. [7518] Elliot. 1880.
[8813-4] Hall. 1894-6. [14644r-5] Salmon. 1859-
85. [14821-3] Serret. 1854^79. [15667]
Amigues. 1890. [15750-1] Bocher. 1907-12.
[15839] Camoy. 1900. [15880] Comberousse.
1887-1904. [15948] Dronke. 1872. [16095-6]
Hall and Knight. 1889-96. [16177] Jablonski.
188&-91. [16341-3] Mac6 de L6pinay. 1898.
[16431] Xeuberg. 1907-9. [16550] Salmon.
1885. [16636-7] Serret. 1866-85. [16705]
Tannery. 1895.

(Hindu): [4633] Strachey. 1813. [S 588]
Colebrooke. 1817.

Algebra (Inductive) : [4524] Sparkes. 1881.

(New) : [15716] Barnard and Child. 1909-10.

(Symbolic)— v. Mathematical Symbols.

(Universal): [16781] Whitehead. 1898.

, Elements and I'rinciples of : [505] Bourdon.
1834. [1247-50] Euler. 1774-1828. [1412]
Frend. 1796. [2371] Lagny. 1697. [3080]
Morgan. 1835-7. [3184] Xapier. 1839.
[3236-9] Xewton. 1707-69. [3381]01nev. 1885.
[4210. 4213] Saunderson. 1740-92. ^

[6488]
Bridge. 1831-6. [6883-4] Chrystal. 1898-1905.
[6984-5] Colenso. 1849-52. [7682-5] Euler.
1774-1840. [8871] Hammond. 1764. [121U2-3]
Morgan. 1835-7. [12554-63] Xewton. 1707-69.
[12861. 12863] Oughtred. 1667-94. [12887]
Ozanam. 1702. [14670. 14674] Saunderson.
1740-71. [15871] Chrystal
Kersey. 1673-4.

-, History of : [7032] Cossali.

Hammond. 1764. [15453]
[15997] Fine. 1907.

-, Lectures on : [15719] Bauer.
Briot. 1891-7,

[16430] Xetto.
Pieron. 1898.

1905. [S 845]

1797-9.
Wallis.

[8871]
1685.

1910. [15788-9]
[15800] Briot et Goursat. s. d.

1896-1900. [16504] Pruvost et

.Logic or: [15919] Davis. 1894.

, Xumber System of : [15997] Fine. 1907.

: Problems and Exercises : [432-3] Bland.
1841-9. [1939]Hirsch. 1827. [4021] Ritt. 1856.

[4444] Smith. 1890. [10619] Lea. 1807. [15926-
7] Desboves. 1892. [16034] G.-M. 1901-8.
[16118-19] Heis. 1886-1905. [16141-2] Hirsch.
1890-2. [10368] Maupin. 1895. [16441] Xunn.
1913-14. [16528] Ritt. 1856.

, Syllabus of : [3510] Pearson. 1834.

.Teaching of: [16442] X'^unn. 1914.

and Geometry compared : [11661 Ellis. 1874.

[7049] Cournot. 1847. [7522] Ellis.' 1874.

Algebraic Development : [2132] Jarrett. 1831.

Alkalis: [531] Boyle. 1676. [2286] Kingzett. 1877.

[6248] Black. 1777. [8906] Hare. 1840. [9885]
Jones 1902. [10150] Kingzett. 1877. [11099]
Lunge and Hurter. 1891. [11980] Moissan. 1905.

[14223] Richardson and Watts. 1863-7. [15542]
Wiegleb. 1781. [15620] Edinburgh Essays.
1770-1. [SS 1583-4] Boyle. 1675.

V. Chloride Process. Soda Industry.

Alkaloids : [1697] Guareschi. 1896. [2292]
Kippenberger. 1895. [4259] Schmidt. 1900.

[8549] Graham. 1848. [8729] Guareschi. 1896.

[9505] How. 1854. [9933-43] Jowett. 1897-
1905. [14582] Runge. 1820. [15568] Winterstein
und Trier. 1910.

V. Caffeine. Coniine, Mudarine. Ptomaine.
Pyridine. Quinine.

Alkyl: [8103] Frankland. 1877.
Menschutkin. 1890-5. [14613]
Senderens. 1 905.

ALLorHANE : [12732] Xorthcote. 1857.

Allotbopism : [7789] Faraday. 1853.

Alloys—v. Metallic Alloys.

Alluvium: [5545] Yates. 1831.

Almanacs : [3077] Morgan.
Francoeur. 1830. [12089.
1845-71. [12155-6] Morland

[11758-9]
Sabatier et

1907.
12099]
1673.

[8086 3
Morgan.

V. Calendar. Chronology. Ephemerides.

Altitude and Azimuth Tables : [438] Block. 1875.
[S 3715] Ball. 1907.

Alum: [4516] Sorel. 1902. [11419] Marggraf.
1767-8.

57*
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Aluminium: [141 7G-7] Richards. 1887-96. [14438]

Roscoe. 1889.

V. Cryolite. Mica.

Amalgamation Processes: [5108] Vivian. 1825.

[6339-42] Born. 1786-91. [14202] Richards.

1906.

Amido-Compounds and Amines : [11758-9]

Menschutkin. 1890-5. [13749] Przyluska. 1909.

[14542] Rowney. 1855.

Ammonia and its Compounds : [163] Arnold. 1889.

[3790-1] Priestley. 1774-7. [5092] Vincent.

1884. [5704] Alberti. 1780. [5836] Arnold.

1889. [6521]Bronn. 1905. [8717] Grossmann.

1906. [9006] Hatchett. 1796. [9160] Henry.

1809. [9989] Kane. 1839. [11095] Lunge. 1887.

[12666] Nicol. 1882. [13261] Phipson. c. 1863.

[14475] Rose. 1834. [SS 2804] Lunge. 1900.

V. Sal Ammoniac. Saltpetre.

Amvl: [8114]Frankland. c. 1851. [11712] Medlock.

n. d.

Analyser: [5690] Airy. 1832.

V. Polariscope.

Analysis (Chemical)—v. Chemical Analysis.

(Combinatory) : [3316] Nicholson.

[9300] Hindenburg. 1796. [11806] Meyer.

[16429] Netto. 1901. [16667] Spehr.

[S 1081] Pfaff. 1797. [SS 626] Macmahon.
V. Combinations and Permutations.

(Diophantine) : [6998] Collins. 1858.

(Factorial) : [4754-5] Tate. 1845.

(Indeterminate) : [4239] Scheffler.

1818.
1838.
1840.
1916.

1854.

[16278] Le Besgue.
1618.

1859. [SS 273] Cataldi.

(Mathematical) : [859] Condorcet. 1768.

[1140] Eckhardt. 1833. [1254] Euler. 1797.

[2186] Jordan. 1882-3. [2370] Lagny. 1733.

[2486] Laurent. 1885-91. [3964-5] Renaldini.

1665. [4551] Stainville. 1815. [5090] Vilftnt.

1798. [5225] Waring. 1762-85. [6179] Bertrand

1867. [6774] Cauchy. 1821. [7384] Duhamel.
1847. [7689-94. 7700] Euler. 1748-97. [9894]

Jones. 1706. [9903] Jordan. 1887. [10693]

Lehmus. 1838-42. [11764] Meray. 1894-7.

[12408] Navier. 1840. [15390. 15394] Viete.

1591-1646. [15655] Villie. 1885-98. [15664-5]

Adhemar. 1908-13. [15687] Appell. 1905.

[15848] Catalan. 1870. [15858] Cesaro. 1904.

[1^899] Crefcoeur. 1902-8. [15925] Demartres.
1892-6. [16065-6] Goursat. 1902-11. [16191]

Jordan. 1893-6. [16329] Liibsen. 1902. [16370]

Meray. 1894-8. [16462] Papelier. s. d. [16465]

Pasch. 1909. [16483] Picard. 1893-1901.

[16580-3] Schlomilch. 1879-95. [16616]

Schubert. 1902. [16694-6] Sturm. 1873-1909.

[16783] Whittaker. 1902. [SS 950-3] Waring.
1762-85.
V. Mathematics {Higher).

—. : Problems and Exercises: [724]

Cauchy. 1840-7. [1071] Dodson. 1748. [5076]

Villie. 1885-90. [7332] Dobson. 1748-55.

[10693] Lehmus. 1838-42. [11764] Meray.
1894-7. [15694-5] Aubertet Papelier. 1908-10.

[15982] Fabry. 1913. [16273] Laurent. 1885-91.

[16587-9] Schlomilch. 1882-1904.

, Theories of : [S 450] Baire. 1907-8.

(Practical [Mathematical]) : [16559] Sanden.
1914.

(Residual) : [2423] Landen. 1758-64.

V. Functions (Analytic).

—— Situs : [2644] Listing. 1848. [10695] Leibniz.

1768. [10888] Listing. 1848. [14241] Riemann.
1876. [16307] Listing. 1848.

V. Knots, Theory of.

Analytical Theorems: [10061] Kelvin. 1845.

[11182] Macfarlane. 1893.

Analytical and Geometrical Methods compared :

[5488] Woodhouse. 1802.

Anamorphoses (Optical) : [14740-1] Schott. 1657-9.

Anchor: [13106] Pering. 1819.

Anemometers : [3492] Pastorelli. c. 1875. [5457]

Wolf. 1709. [6126] Bennet. 1792. [12483]
Newman. 1840. [14360-1] Robinson. 1850-80.

[15522] Whewell. 1837.

Angles (Contiguous) : [10727] Leotaud. 1663.

[15453] Wallis. 1685. [SS 926] Viviani. 1674.

Angular Sections, Analysis or : [S 3866] Poinsot.

1825.
Aniline and its Derivatives : [9376] Hofmann.

1862. [12649] Nicholson. 1847. [13504-5]

Pope. 1892-5. [14011] Riemann. 1868. [14413]

Romburgh. 1900. [S 3018] Crace-Calvert. 1878.

V. Rosolic Acid.

Annuities—v. Interest Tables. Mathematical Tables.

Mathematics {Insurance).

Anthracene : [5875] Auerbach. 1877. [SS 2412]

Auerbach. 1880.

Antimony and its Compounds : [288. 6031-3]

Basilius Valentinus. 1646-1893. [8369] Gesner.

1599. [11052] Lowig. 1850. [13047] Pearson.

1791.
Apollonian Problem : [15897] Cranz. 1890.

Approximation, Methods of : [15743] Biermann.
1905. [16395] Minkowski. 1907. [16746]

Vahlen. 1911. [16806] Xavier. 1909.

Arches and Vaults : [2048] Hutton. 1801. [8077]

Fox. 1881. [8764-5] Gwilt. 1811-26. [9065]

Heaford. 1883. [9606] Hutton. 1772. [10448]

Lame et Clapeyron. 1823. [11295] Maillard.

1817. [14279-80] Ritter. 1879-86. [14792]

Seaward. 1824.

Argand Burner : [14724] Schmidt. 1810.

Argon : [3137] Mugdan. 1896. [13952] Rayleigh

and Ramsay. 1895. [14802] Sedgwick. 1896.

Arithmetic (' Automatic ') : [4227] Sawyer. 1878.

(Commercial) : [274] Barreme. 1740. [286]

Bartjens. 1683. [476] Borgo. 1509. [866]

Corachan. 1719. [1828-9] Hayes. 1733-64.

[2108] Jackson. 1899. [2596] Leybourn. 1685.

[3989] Ricci. 1659. [4208] Sarava. 1561.

[4724-5] Taglienti. 1527-70. [4744-5] Tartagha.

1556-93. [5013] Unicorno. 1598. [5600]

Zuchetta. 1600. [5771] Angeli. 1776. [6528]

Brooks. 1832. [6699] Campolini. 1700. [6705]

Cantone. 1599. [6728] Carey. 1818. [8546]

Graaf. 1661. [8701] Griminelli. 1670. [9013-14]

Hatton. 1726-34. [10463-4] Lando. 1604-40.

[10817-19] Leybourn. 1693-1772. [13116]

Peri. 1672-3. [13478] Pollastri. c. 1785.

[13596] Pratica. s. a. [13963-9] Recorde.

1605-68. [14811] Selden. 1694. [SS 488-9]

Hatton. 1712-26.

(Dual) : [6650. 6654] Byrne. 1863-7.

(Elementary): [114] Annet. c. 1750. [185]

Ayres. 1730. [274] Barreme. 1740. [987]

Deidier. 1839. [1543] Girdlestone. 1892.

[1928-9] Hind. 1842-5. [2462] Lardner. 1836.

[2766] Macmillan. 1811. [3081-4] Morgan.
1830-46. [3732] Potts. 1876. [4203] Sang.

1856. [4341] Serret. 1852. [4491] Soave.

1796-7. [5166] Walkingame. 1781. [5333]

W^eston. 1736. [5656] Adhemar. 1834. [6383]

Bpurdon. 1838. [6529] Brook-Smith. 1877-82.
' [6965-7] Cocker. 1712-67. [7084] Crivelh. 1728.

[7242] Denza. 1871. [7299] Dilworth. 1773.

[7335] Donn. 1769. [7924-5] Fisher. 1748-84.

[10483] Langley. 1895. [10535] Lardner. 1834.

[10670] Lees. 1826. [11424] Mariani. 1876.

[12104] Morgan. 1850-6. [12984] Parsons and

Wastell. 1703. [15490] Webster. 1740. [15546]

Wilkens. 1719. [16327] Lubsen. 1906.

V. Ready Reckoner.
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Arithmetic (General) : [2786] Malcolm. 1730.
[7545] Emerson. 1763. [9283-5] Hill. 1721-61.
[10171] Kirkby. 1735. [11313] Malcolm. 1730.
[11487-8] Martin. 1735. [13038-9] Peacock.
1826. [13041] Peano. 1902. [15107] Stolz.
1885-6. [15202] Tannery. 1894. [15988]
F&rber. 1911. [16604] Schroder. 1873. [16620-1]
Schurig. 1883-5. [1666^-9] Spitz. 1873-82.
[16673] Staudacher. 1890-1. [16688] Stolz.
1885-6. [16771] Weitzel. 1910.

(Higher)—v. Xumbers. Theory oj.

(Practical): [1634] Gray. 1864-5. [2948]
Merrifield. 1872. [3446] Panizza. 1894.
[4533-4] Spinucci. 1778. [6936-9] Clavius.
1585-1613. [7765] Fantucci. 1749. [8032]
Forestani. 1682. [8268] Garatti. 1686-8.
[8795] Halbert. 1789. [9047-50] Havmey.
1730-75. [11075] Lugo. 1754. [11523] Martino.
1786. [12048] Mora. 1786.—— V. Mercantile Tables. Ready Reckoner,

, BiBiJOGKAPHY OF : [3075-6] Morgan. 1847.

, Early Works on (to 1700) : [151] Archimedes
1784. [476]Borgo. 1509. [686] Cardano. 1539.

[732] Catani. 1546. [791] Ciacchi. 1675.

[815] Clavius. 1671. [831-3] Cocker. 1688-1713.
[1054] Digges. 1579. [1502] Gemma Frisius.

1567. [1515-17] Ghaligai. 1548-52. [1808]
Hatton. 1699. [2005]Hostus. 1582. [2371]Lagny.
1697. [2516]Lefevre. 1536. [2585-6] Leyboum.
1660-1700. [2894] Mather. 1695. [3066] Moore.
1660. [3397] Ortega. 1552. [3408] Oughtred.
1652. [3429-32] Pacioli. 1494-1523. [3434]
Pagani. 1591. [3459] Paris da Montefano. 1652.

[3562] Peuerbach. 1534. [3566] Peveron**. 1558.
[3872] Raeymaker. 1634. [3886-8] Ramus.
1565-99. [3912] Recorde. 1648. [4124]
Rudimenta. 1688. [4249] Scheubelius. 1545.
[4351-4] Sfortunati. 1534-68. [4677] Suevus.
1593. [4716]Tacquet. 1665. [4724] Tagliente.
1570. [4744-5] Tartaglia 1556-93. [4939]
Trenchant. 1618. [4951] Tunstall. 1538.
[5013] Unicomo. 1598. [6048-9] Venturoli.
1662-8. [5051] Veronese. 1626. [5052] Venusti.
1561. [5099-5100] Visconti. 1581. [5449]
Wingate. 1694. [5600] Zuchetta. 1600. [5820]
Archimedes. 1676. [6035-7] Bassi. 1645-
1765. [6207-8] Beveridge. 1669-1705. [627&-
81]Blundeville. 1597-1636. [6292-5] Boethius.
1488-1546. [6344-51] Borgo. 1484-1617.
[6673]Calandrelli. 1618. [6705] Cantone. 1599.

[6720] Cardano. 1539. [6725] Care. 1688.
[6767] Cataldi. 1602-17. [6771] Catani. 1546.

[6892] Ciacchi. 1675. [6936-9] Clavius. 1585-
1613. [6965-7] Cocker. 1712-67. [7736]Faber.
1507, [7887-90] Figattelli. 1664-99. [8032]
Forestani. 1682. [8268] Garatti. 1686-8.
[8299] Gattici. 1613. [8334] Gemma. 1567.
[837&-7] Ghaligai. 1552. [8378] Ghebelino. 1568.

[8545] Graaf. 1661. [8701] Griminelli. 1670.

[9011] Hatton. 1699. [9348] Hodder. 1681.

[9820] Johnson. 1655. [10463-4] Lando. 1604-
40. [10496-7] Lapazzaja. 1566-9. [10565]
Lauremberg (J. W. ). 1643. [10569] Lauremberg
(P.). 1636. [10630-9] Lazesio. 1518-1629.
[10724-6] Leonardo Pisano. 1854-62. [10803]
Leyboum. 1678. [11028] Lossius. 1595.

[11342] Manelli. 1659. [1 1380] Manzoni. 1553.
[11552] Masterson. 1692-4. [1 1646] Maurolico.
1675. [11801] Metius. 1611. [12861. 12863]
Oughtred. 1667-94. [12912-14] Pacioli. 1494-
1523. [13020] Pathway of Knowledge. 1596.
[13116] Peri. 1672-3. [13174] Petri. 1591.

[13886] Ramus. 1599. [13963-9] Recorde. 1605-
68. [14026] Reisch. 1512. [14250] Riese. 1605.

[14660] San Giovanni. 1686. [14754] Schuere
Meenenaer. 1643. [14811] Selden. 1694.

Arithmetic, Early Works on (to 1700), continued :

[14833] Sfortunati. 1534. [15081] Stevinus.
1625. [15084] Stifel. 1544. [15093] Stockman.
1648. [15194-5] Tacquet. 1665-80. [15213]
Taylor. 1816. [15371] Valla. 1611. [15589-95]
Wingate. 1652-1760. [S 480] Boetius. 1867.
[S 514] Bronkhorst. 1539. [S 588] Colebrooke.
1817. [S 642] Diophantus. 1890. [S 3878-9]
Tapp. c. 1620-58. [SS 177-80] Baker. 1591-
1659. [SS 265] Cardinael. 1674-8. [SS 297]
Chauvet. 1640. [SS 316-26] Cocker. 1697-1767.
[SS 328] Coets. 1698. [SS 347] Dansie. 1627.
[SS431] Forestani. 1603. [SS 562] Lantz. 1621.
[SS 677] Le Gendre. 1682. [SS 587] Leyboum.
1657. [SS 791] Rocha de Gerona. 1564-6.
[SS 802] Salignac. 1580. [SS 906] Tunstall.
1529.
V. Mercantile Tables. Ready Reckoner.

, History of : [2566-8] Leslie. 1817-20.
[3732] Potts. 1876. [8834. 8839] Halliwell-
Phillipps. 1839. [12085-6. 12119] Morgan.
1847-50. [13038-9] Peacock. 1826. [15997]
Fine. 1907.

, Principles and Elements of : [2566-8]
Leslie. 1817-20. [3081-4] Morgan. 1830-46.
[6354] Borne. 1795. [7056] Cox. 1885.
[10748] Leslie. 1820. [11022] Lorenz. 1803.
[12104] Morgan. 1850-6. [16015] Frege.
1893-1903. [16240] Konig. 1914.

, Psychology of: [16660] Santerre. 1907.

OF Position : [16462] Noth. 1882.

with 16 to the Base : [3366] Nystrom. 1862.

Arithmetical Means, Method of : [12446] Neu-
mann. 1887-8.
V. Means {Arithmetico-Qeometrical).

Problems and Exercises : [16118-19] Heis.
1886-1905. [16141-2] Hirsch. 1890-2. [S 706]
Fitz-Patrick et Chevrel. 1900.

Recreations : [6647] Butler. 1838. [8071]
Fourrey. 1899. [16014] Fourrey. 1904.
[S 947] Lucas. 1895.

Triangle : [3477] Pascal. 1666. [4744]
Tartagha. 1556-60. [12997] Pascal. 1666.
V. Numbers {Trigonal).

Armature Reaction : [9044] Hawkins, n.d.

Armatures of Dynamos : [5835] Arnold. 1896.

[9170] Hering. 1887, [12982] Parshall and
Hobart. 1895.

Arsenic and its Compounds : . [8558-9] Graham.
1833. [12801] Odling. n.d. [13098] Penny
and Wallace. 1852. [14697] Scheele. 1786.

, Action on Fermentation by : [13069]
Pedersen. 1902.

Artillery—v. Gunnery.

As, Mathematical Treaiise on the : [S 455]
Glareanus. 1551.

Asbestos : [15268] Thomson. 1831.

Asphalt : [5850] Asphalte. 1887. [7224] Delano.
1893. [10752] Letouz6 et Loyeau. 1897.
[11325-6] Malo. 1866-86.
V. Bitumen.

Assaying: [1497] Gay-Lussac. 1832. [2278.]
Kerl. 1883. [3016-17] Mitchell. 1873-88.
[3417] Overman. 1854. [4178] Sage. 1780.
[5770] Anfrye et d'Arcet. 1813. [6143]
Beringer. 1898. [6175] Berthier. 1834. [6823]
Chaudet. 1835. [7062] Cramer. 1764. [7592]
Ercker. 1629. [10114] Kerl. 1883. [11938-41]
Mitchell. 1873-88. [12731] North. 1874.
[13179-82] Pettus. 1683-6. [13402] Plattner.
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Assaying, continued

:

1849. [14233] Ricketts. 1880. [14624] Sage.

1780. [15378] Vauquelin. 1812. [S 3188]
Budge. 1825. [S 3209] Cramer. 1754. [S 3232]
Furman. 1899.

V. Bloicpipe Analysis.

Astrolabe : [951-2] Danti. 1569-78. [2320]

Kobel. 1594. [4022] Ritter. 1613. [4057*]

Roias. 1551. [4614-15] Stoefler. 1535-94.

[6279-81] Blundeville. 1597-1636. [7168] Danti.

1569. [8335] Gemma. 1567. [11803] Melius.

1632-3. [14026] Reisch. 1512. [15095]
Stoffler. 1553. [S 3716] Blundeville. 1594.

[SS 496] Henrion. 1621. [SS 936] Vols. 1718.

Astrological Clock : [4478] Smyth. 1848.

Astrology : [670] Camerarius. 1536. [685]
Cardano. 1555. [3419-20] Oxley. 1834-48.

[4653] Struve. 1860. [5335-6] Wharton. 1683.

[8199] Galgemair. 1616. [8251] Gallucci. 1593.

[9455]Hopton. 1616. [9672] Institutions. 1643.

[11281. 11283-6] Magini. 1582-1630. [11955-6]
Mizauld. 1551-5. [11996] Moleti. 1563.

[12147] Morin. 1661. [12686] Nifo. 1614.

[12781] Oderico. 1653. [13717] Proctor. 1875.

[13762] Ptolemaeus. 1646. [13909] Rantzau.
1625. [14026] Reisch. 1512. [14669] Satler.

1605. [14690] Savonarola. 1582. [SS 980]
Albumasar. 1489. [SS 990] Argoli. 1638.

[SS 1020] Cattan. 1567. [SS 1110] Gallucci.

1589. [SS 1151] Kalendar. 1522. [SS 1220-1]
Origanus. 1609-45. [SS 1283] Salmasius. 1648.

[SS 1293] Savonarola. 1581. [SS 1346] Zoboli.

1619.
V. Meteorology {Astrological).

(Judicial) : [953] Dariot. 1653. [1478]
Gassendi. 1659. [2320] Kobel. 1594. [4729-30]
Taisnier. 1562. [7916] Firmicus Maternus.
1499. [11283] Magini. 1582-1616. [12147]
Morin. 1661. [13516] Porta. 1616. [SS 1045]
Colombe. 1606. [SS 1220] Origanus. 1645.

[SS 1267-8] Regiomontanus. 1584.

AsTROMETRY : [7988] Foerster. 1888.

Astronomical Calculations : [2842-3] Martin.
1765-73. [10420] Lalande. 1762.

Correspondence : [6157] Bernoulli. 1771.

Declinations (Mean) : [12463] Newcomb.
1896. [12764] Nyren. 1893.

Essays : [445] Bode. 1793-7. [2764] Maclear.
1851. [3814-15. 3818-19. 3822-7. 3829.
3838-9] Proctor. 1872-92. [4702] Sylvester.
1866. [8536] Gore. 1888. 13699-702. 13711-14.
13717. 13724] Proctor. 1872-89. [16849]
Gore. 1907.

Formula : f232] Baily. 1827. [3554] Peters.
1871.

Instruments : [557] Brahe. 1602. [751]
Challis. 1879. [1996] Horrebow. 1740-1.

[2387] La Hire. 1735. [2716] Ludlam. 1769.
[3911] Recorde. 1551. [5790-1] Apianus.
1532-3. [6439] Brahe. 1602. [6729] Carl. 1863.
[7367] Dreyer. 1881. [8504] Gompertz. 1824.
[10418] Lalande. 1771-81. [10453] Lamont.
1851. [10713] Le Monnier. 1774. [11130]
Lupicini. 1582. [11272] Magellan. 1780.
[11642-3] Mauro. 1550. [11646-7] Maurolico.
1575. [12854] Oudemans. 1865. [12924]
Padovani. 1563. [13512] Porro. 1858. [16817]
Ambronn. 1899. [S 1353] Apianus. 1533.
[SS 1046] Colombe. 1608. [SS 1202-3] Metius.
1626.

" V. Astrolabe. Astronomical Ring. Circle(Repeating).
Cosmolabe. Dipleidoscope. Equatorial. Globe
Making. Gnomon. Heliometer. Horizontal I.

Longitude Scale. Meridian Circle. Meridian Dial.
Mesolabe. Orreries. Quadrant. Quadrant (Mural).
Repsold's Universal I. Siderostut. Telescope.
Theodolite. Transit Circle. Transit Instrument.

Astronomical Journals : [175] Astronomical
Society. 1863-77. [598] British Astro-
nomical Association. 1891-8. [2611]
Lick Observatory. 1887. [2647] Liver-
pool Astronomical Society. 1883-9. [3056-7]
Monthlv Notices of the Roval Astronomical
Societv. 1867-1900. [3362-3] Observatory.
1877-i905. [5776] Annales de I'Observatoire
de Paris. 1855-61. [5854-6] Astronomical
Register. 1863-86. [5857-60] Astronomi-
cal Society. 1822-1909. [6894] Cincinnati
Observatory. 1869. [7066-7] Crawford.
1876-85. [7445] Edinburgh Royal Observatory.
1902. [8404-5] Gill. 1886-1909. [9729]
Jahresbericht der Nicolai-Hauptsternwarte.
1864. [10824-9] Lick Observatory. 1887-1908.
[11000] Longitudes (Bureau des). 1897.
[11268-71] Madras Observatory. 1887-99.
[12160] Morrison Observatory. 1887. [12776]
Observatory. 1888-96. [13511] Popular
Astronomy. 1894-8. [15616] Astronomical
Society. " 1822-1909. [S 19] Astronomische
Gesellschaft. 1891-5. [S 49] Cordoba Observa-
tory. 1881-1914. [S 51] Dunsink Observatory.
1870-1900. [S 72] Erdmessung (Internationale).
1897-1906. [S 77] Geodatisches Institut
(Preuss). 1872-1908. [S 87] Gradmessung
(Europaische). 1882-95. [S 88] Gradmessungs-
Bureau. 1889-1907. [S 114] Lick Observatory
Bulletins. 1901-16. [S 209] Washburn Observ-
atory. 1882-93. [S 211] Yerkes Observatory.
1900-3. [SS 1343] Zach. 1800-5.

Lectures : [60] Airy. c. 1850. [2229-31]
Keill. 1725-60. [3116] Moselev. 1839. [4211]
Saxinderson. c. 1730. [4321] Segner. 1775-6.

[5382] Whiston. 1715. [5677-8. 5696-7] Airy,
c. 1850-6. [10022-7] Keill. 1718-69. [12198-
200] Moseley. 1846-54. [14671] Saimderson.
c. 1712. [15525. 15529] Whiston. 1707-28.

Memoirs and Papers : [1175] Encke. 1888-9.
[2212] Kaiser. 1836-72. [2643] L'Isle. 1738.

[4471] Smyth (C. P.). 1872. [4474] Smyth
(W. H.). 1851. [ia715-16] Le Monnier.
1781-8. [11054] Loys des Cheseaux. 1754.

[11237] Maclear. 1853. [15349-50] Turner.
1902-14.

Micrometry—v. Micrometry (A.).

Myths: [429. 6261] Blake. 1877. [7943]
Flammarion. 1877. [13431] Pluche. 1740.

[13708-9] Proctor. 1878-89.
V. Constellations.

Observations : [174] Astronomical. 1838-77.

[387] Bianchini. 1737. [416] Biot. 1821.

[424] Bishop. 1852. [445] Bode. 1793,-7.

[558] Brahe. 1666. [638] Bugge. 1784.

[707-8] Carrington. 1855. [712] Cassini. 1693.

[1350] Flamsteed. 1725. [1359] Fontana. 1646.

[1902] Herschel. 1847. [1904] Herschel and
South. 1825. [2541] Le Monnier. 1741.

[2716] Ludlam. 1769. [2882] Maskelyne. 1765.

[3617] Picard. 1731. [3700] Pond. 1815-19.

[3871] Radcliffe Observatory. 1858-80. [4137]
Riimker. 1829. [4470-2] Smyth. 1858-77.

[4627] Stone. 1877. [5578] Zach. 1784. [5973]
Barclav. 1870-8. [6670] Calandrelli. 1860.
[7515]' Ellery. 1866-84. [7876] Feuillee.

• 1714-25. [7949-50] Flamsteed. 1725. [7999]
Fontana. 1646. [8318] Geelmuyden. 1900.

[8648-9] Greenwich Observations. 1875-1910.

[10714] Le Monnier. 1741. [11268-71] Madras
Observatory. 1887-99. [13386] Plana. 1828.

[13821] Radcliffe Observatory. 1885-1910.

[13852] Rambaut. 1900. [15137] Streete.

1710. [15461] Washington Astronomical and
Meteorological Observations. 1878-85. [S 49]

Cordoba Observations. 1881-1914. [S 51]

Dunsink Observatory. 1870-1900. [S 114]

Lick Observatory Bulletins. 1901-16. [S 209]
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Astronomical Observations, continued :

Washburn Observatory. 1882-93. [S 211]
Yerkes Observatory. 1900-3. [S 1411] Cohn.
1909.
V. Chronometrical O. Lunar O. Planetary O.

, Combination of : [3216] Newcomb.
1880.
V. Observations.

Observatories: [1964] Holden. 1896. [2501]
Lawson. 1844. [3613] Piazzi. 1792-4. [5675]
Airy. 1845. [6241] Bishop. 1852. [8420-6]
Gill. 1887-1906. [10554] Lassell. 1867. [10615]
Lawson. 1844. [13801] Quetelet. 1831.
[S 1613] Struve. 1845.

Paradoxes : [1703] Gumpach. 1863. [1792]
Harris. 1876. [3746] Pratt. 1863. [3755-6]
Preseot. 1803-23. [3930] Reddic. 1865,
[5969] Bamfield. 1764. [5970] Banks. 1829.
[12163] Morrison. 1868. [13708-9] Proctor.
1878-89. [13075. 13977] Reddie. 1862-3.
V. Astronomy (Cometary) P. Flat Earth P. Lunar
Rotation P. Planetary Theory P. Solar P.

Photography—v. Photography {A.).

Problems : [5076] Villi6. 1885-90. [12473]
Xewcomb. 1898. [14879] Simpson. 1730-58.

Reductions : [14265] Ristenpart. 1902.

Refr\ction—V. Refraction {Atmospheric).

Ring : [5787-9] Apianus. 1550-74. [SS 200]
Beausard. 1553.

Speculations : [3744] Pratt. 1894. [5444]
Wilson. 1856.

Standard Scale : [5934] Baily. 1836.

Tables : [90] Alphontius. 1483. [232] Baily.
1827. [996] Delambre. 1806-17. [1374] I

Forster. 1869. [1584] Goldmayr. 1639. I

[1753-5] Halley. 1749-52. [2276] Kepler. 1627. i

[2387] La Hire. 1735. [2393] Lalande. 1771. '

[2431] Lansberg. 1632. [3193] Nautical '

Almanac. 1770-1876. [3554] Peters. 1871. i

[3926] Regiomontanus. 1557. [4368] Sheep- I

shanks. 1846. [5735] Alphonsus. 1545. [5915]
Bagay. 1829. [5919-20] Baily. 1827. [6197-
6200] Bessel. 1818-30. [6298] Boileau. 1850.
[6760-1] Cassini. 1740-56. [7408] Dunn.
1784. [8827] Halley. 1749. [10104] Kepler.
1627. [10413] La Hire. 1755. [11143-4] Lynn.
1827-43. [11286. 11288] Magini. 1583-5.
[11348] Manginus. 1626. [12148] Morin. 1675.
[13058] Pearson. 1824. [13760] Ptolemaeus.
1605. [14014] Reinhold. 1554. [14030]
Renieri. 1647. [15626] Bauschinger. 1901.
[SS 999] Bartsch. 1624. [SS 1004] Bianchini.
1495. [SS 1223] Pearson. 1824-9.
[SS 1265. 1267-8] Regiomontanus. 1496-1585.
[SS 1271-2] Riccioli. 1651.
V. Altitude and Azimuth T. Ephemeride-s.
Horary T. Lunar T. Nautical T. Planetary T.
Polar Distances. Refraction T. Solar T. Zenith
Distances.

Theses: [4340] Serret. 1847. [7106] Croppet.
1598. [14378] Roche. 1844. [14379] Roche-
more. 1769. [14382] Rodrigues de Passos.
1853.

Vortex Theory—v. Vortex Theory {A.).

Works (Collected): [2661] Lockyer.
1868-90. [9190] Herschel. 1912. [15614]
Adams. 1896-1900. [16877] Laplace. 1843-7.

Astronomy (Chinese and Old Japanese) : [410]
Biot. 1862. [4251-2] Schlegel. 1875. [5424]
Williams. 1871. [7367] Dreyer. 1881. [10233]
Knobel. 1905.
V. Astronomy {Oriental).

Astronomy (Cometary) : [1188] Englefield. 1793.

[1259]Euler. 1744. [1447] Galilei. 1623. [1653-4]
Gregory. 1726. [1707-8] Guillemin. 1875-7.

[1753-5] Halley. 1749-52. [1930-1] Hind.
1852-7. [1936] Hirn. 1889. [1999] Horrocks.
1678. [2264] Kepler. 1619. [2313] Klinken-
berg. 1755. [2400] Lambert. 1761. [2543-4]
Le Monnier. 1743. [2710] Lubbock. 1832.

[3256-69] Newton. 1713-1871. [3374] Oppolzer.
1880-2. [3380] Olbers. 1797. [3638] Pingre.
1783-4. [3781] Prince. 1883. [3867] R. (J. A.).

1873. [4447] Smith. 1744. [4654. 4658] Struve.
1859-68. [5216] Ward. 1654. [5388] Whiston.
1716. [5424] Williams. 1871. [5806-7] Arago.
1833-61. [5907. 5909] Backlund. 1881-92.

[6759] Cassini. 1681. [7143] Damoiseau et

Pont6coulant. 1835. [7584] Engstrom. 1881.

[7810] Faulhaber. 1619. [7886] Fievez. 1881.

[8221-2] Galilei. 1623. [8311] Gautier. 1888.

[8381]Ghi8ilieri. 1737. [8585-7 ]Grassi. 1619-26.

[8654-5] Gregory. 1715-26. [8726-7] Grynaeus.
1580. [8767] Gylden. 1884. [8848] Hamilton.
1772. [9057] Havn. 1889. [9294-5. 9298] Hind.
1848-57. [9432]Hooke. 1705. [9528-9] Huggins.
1882. [9776] Jelinek. 1848. [9958] Julius.

1867. [10217] Klinkerfues. 1880. [10255]
Koerber. 1887. [10270] Konig. 1891. [10305-6]
Kreutz. 1882-1901. [10762] Leveau. 1877.

[10943] Loewy. 1858-9. [11237. 11239]
Maclear. 1853-60. [11636] Maupertuis. 1742.

[11754^5] Merfield. 1899-1901. [11821] Meyer.
1882. [11893] Milne. 1828. [11943-5] Miscel-
lanea Curiosa. 1708-27. {11966] Mohn. 1861.

[11998-9] Moller (A.). 1862-73. [12002]
Moller (J.). 1901. [12279] Miiller. 1619.

[12501-24] Newton. 1687-1871. [12773]
Nussler. 1719. [12856. 12860] Oudemans.
1857-9. [13348-9] Pingr6. 1783-4. [13446-7]
Plummer. 1883-94. [13494] Ponthaeus. 1681.

[13675] Prince. 1883. [13830-1] Ragona.
1854-8. [13853] Rambaut. 1910. [14240]
Riem. 1896. [14393] Rohde. 1797. [14668]
Santucci. 1611. [14960] SneU. 1619. [15149]
Struve. 1853. [15530] Whiston. 1716. [S 324]
Hooke. 1678. [S 1450] Galle. 1894. [SS 1017]
Brahe. 1610. [SS 1027] Cassini. 1665.
[SS 1034]Comt.tes. 1770-80. [SS 1040]Clairaut.
1760. [SS 1054-5] Cysat. 1619. [SS 1127-8]
Guiducci. 1619. [SS 1184] Manzini. 1665.

[SS 1218] Olbers. 1847.
V. Encke's Comet. Orbits {Planetary and Comet-
ary). Perturbations.

: Paradoxes: [10382] Lacy. 1779.
[12162] Morrison. 1860. [13742] Prusol. 1879.

(Elementary): [252] Ball. 1880. [1605]
Gore. 1890. [1932] Hind. 1853. [2343-5]
La Caille. 1755-64. [2542] Le Monnier. 1746.

[2665] Lockyer. 1883-6. [3247-8] Newton.
1728-31. [4058] Rolfe and Gillet. 1868.
[5271] Watts. 1752. [5485] Woodhouse. 1812.

[5703] Ajasson de Grandsagne. 1835. [5977-8]
Barlow. 1822. [6319-24] Bonnycastle. 1786-
1822. [6506] Briot. 1878. [7223] Delambre.
1813. [8289-91] Gassendi. 1653-83. [8671]
Gregory. 1808. [8702-3] Grimthorpe. 1876-83.
[9296] Hind. 1863. [10359-60] La Caille.

1750-64. [10953-4] Lockyer. 1868-89. [12328]
Mylne. 1819. [148.30] Settele. 1818-19. [16815[
AUiaume. 1913. [16823] Ball. 1903. [16842]
Flotow. 1911. [16889] Moulton. 1906. [16898]
Parker. 1900. [16911] Schwalbe. 1904.

(Field)—v. Explorer's Science. Geographical
Determination of Places.

(General): [227] Baillaud. 1893. [755-6]
Chambers. 1877-90. [994] Delambre. 1814.
[1582] Godfrey. 1866. [1891-9. 1903] Herschel.
1837-78. [2311] Klein. 1871-2. [2390-1]
Lalande. 1764-71. [2454-5] Lardner. 1863-67.
[2508] Leadbetter. 1735. [2686-8] Long.
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1742-84. [2802] Manfredi. 1749. [3839-40]

Proctor and Ranyard. 1892. [4095] Rost.

1726. [4638] Streete. 1710. [5078] Vince.

1797-9. [5394] Whiting. 1828. [5463] Wolf.

1870-2. [5489]Woodhouse. 1818-23. [5548-50]

Young. 1889-99. [6286] Bode. 1844. [6726-7]

Carey. 1825-42. [6760-1] Cassini. 1740-56.

[6817-19] Chambers. 1861-77. [7817] Faye.
1881-3. [8494] Godfray. 1886-94. [8654-5]

Gregory. 1715-26. [9069] Heath. 1760.

[9226-30. 9240-2] Herschel. 1833-78. [10418]

Lalande. 1771-81. [10521] Lardner. 1867.

[10998-9] Long. 1742-84. [13725-7] Proctor

and Ranyard. 1892. [16822] Baillaud. 1893-6.

[16835] Gierke, etc. 1898. [16840] Faye.
1881-3. [16847-8] Godfray. 1874-94.

[16859-61] Herschel. 1871-4. [16862] Himmel
und Erde. 1908-9. [16870] Klein. 1901.

[16900] Plassmann. 1913. [16922] Wolf.

1890-3. [16923] Young. 1900.

(Greek AND Latin): [154] Aristarchus. 1688.

[157] Aristoteles. 1601. [2804-g'l Manilius.

1566-1767. [3788] Proclus. 1536. [3846-52]
Ptolemgeus. 1515-1816. [4803] Theon Smyr-
naeus. 1849. [5825-6] Aristarchus. 1572.

[5827-9] Aristoteles. 1631-1870. [5853]
Astronomica Veterum, 1589. [6542] Brown.
1899-1900. [7916] Firmicus Maternus. 1499.

[10785] Lewis. 1862. [13695] Proclus, 1540.

[13760-2] Ptolemseus. 1548-1646. [S 1362]
Autolycus. 1885. [S 1545] Manilius. 1786.

[SS 890-2] Theodosius. 1558-86. [SS 1277]
Roberval. 1644.

(Mathematical) : [266-7] Barlow. 1892.

[1610] Goiiye. 1688. [1624] Grant. 1850.

[1652-4] Gregory (D.). 1702-26. [1666] Gregory
(O. G.). 1802. [2440-5] Laplace. 1798-1878.
[2768-9] Maddy. 1826-32. [3420] Oxley. 1848.

[3703-4] Pontecoulant. 1829-60, [3975] Resal.
1865. [4508-9] Somerville. 1831. [4769] Taylor.
1841. [6005] Barlow. 1819. [6498-6501] Brink-
ley. 1836-74. [6711]Capello. 1733-7. [7563]
Emerson. 1769. [10500-3. 10507-9] Laplace.
1798-1829. [10624] Leadbetter. 1735. [11266]
Maddy. 1832. [11961] Moebius. 1843. [13491-3
Pontecoulant. 1829-46. [14084] Resal. 1884.

[14366] Robison. 1804. [14497] Rost. 1727.

[15588] Wing. 1651. [15655] Villie. 1885-98.
[16827] Barlow and Bryan. 1892-1903. [16529]
Brinkley. 1886. [16882] Main. 1893. [16890-1]
Moulton. 1902-14. [16901] Poincare. 1906-10.
[16905-6] Resal. 1865-84. [S 1449] Frisi.

1768. [S 1574] Poincar6. 1892-9.

(Milton's) : [3385] Orchard. 1896.

(NautioaI-): [2002] Hosier. 1809. [2090]
Inman. 1849. [2134] Jeans. 1868-70.
[2238-9] Kelly. 1801-13. [2863] Martin.
1888. [2908] Maupertuis. 1743. [2949]
Merrifield. 1886. [2950-1] Merrifield and
Evers. 1868. [3395] Orr. 1860. [3891] Raper.
1849. [5567] Young. 1855. [6653] Byrne.
1875. [7818] Faye. 1880. [8429] Gill. 1898.
[10010] Kater. 1822. [10047] Kellv. 1796.
[10112] Kerigan. 1845. [11520] Martin. 1888.
[13913-14] Raper. 1857-82. [14238-9] Riddle.
1824-42. [15026] Stebbing. 1896. [15511]
West. 1838. [15634] Nunez. 1592. [16867]
Jeans. 1876-84. [16880] Liais. 1867.

(Oriental) : [80] Al-Fergani. 1669. [231]
Bailly. 1787. [410] Biot. 1862. [5940] Bailly,

1787. [6542] Brown. 1899-1900. [10234.
10236] Knobel. 1895-1908. [S 433] Apianus.
1532. [S 1390] Brennand. 1896. [S 1508]
Kugler. 1900. [SS 980] Albumasar. 1489.

Astronomy (Physical): [412-13] Biot. 1810-57.

[650] Burr. 1865. [1425] Frisi. 1768. [1610]
Goiiye. 1688, [1626] Grant. 1852. [1656]
Gregory. 1893. [5603] Abbatt. 1870. [6227]
Biot. 1841-57. [8262] Gamaches. 1740. [8579]
Grant. 1852. [9231] Herschel. 1827. [116940
Mayer. 1848. [14884-5] Simpson. 1757.

(Popular) : [55-56] Airy. 1866-83. [135-6]
Arago. 1855. [254-6] Ball. 1887-92. [513]
Bouvier. 1856. [624] Bryan. 1799. [1042]
Dick. 1861. [1316-20] Ferguson. 1757-1821.
[1346] Flammarion. 1885. [1606-7] Gore.
1888-94. [1710-12] Guillemin. 1865-76
[1788] Harris. 1729. [2133] Jeans. 1856.
[2435-7] Laplace. 1813-35. [2535] Leitch.
1863. [2771] Maedler. 1849. [2809] Mann.
1845. [3012-13] Mitchel. 1858-60. [3213.
3217-18] Newcomb. 1878-1903. [3308. 3310]
Nichol. 1838-9. [3620] Pictures. 1857.

[3733] Pouchet. 1870. [3813-19. 3822-27.
3829. 3833. 3838-9] Proctor. 1868-92. [3878]
Rambosson. 1875. [4059] Rollwyn. 1871.

[4283] Schubert. 1804r-10. [4345-6] Serviss.

1888-95. [5692] Airy. 1868. [5852] Aspin.
1825. [5956-60] Ball. 1885-1900. [6394]
Bouvier. 1856. [6570-1] Bryan. 1799-1805.
[7281. 7283-4] Dick. 1838-52. [7363] Drew.
1845. [7406-7] Dunkin. 1869-79. [7838-43.
7867] Ferguson. 1756-1811. [7939. 7942]
Flammarion. 1875-84. [8384] Giberne, 1887-
91. [10500-3] Laplace. 1809-24. [10527]
Lardner. 1856. [10891] Littrow. 1866.

[11903] Milner. 1846. [11947-9] Mitchel.
1848-60. [12462. 12472] Newcomb. 1878-
1903. [16831] Burgel. 1911. [16865] Houzeau.
1882. [16868-9] Klein. 1892-1905. [16899]
Peck. 1890. [16916] Webb. 1893-4. [16918]
Weiss. 1892.
V. Globes, Use of the.

(Practical) : [751] Challis. 1879. [767]
Chauvenet. 1868. [1043] Dick. 1845. [1079]
Doolittle. 1885. [2693-4] Loomis, 1865-72.

[2780] Main. 1863. [3395] Orr. 1860. [4089]
Ross. 1735. [4225] Sawitsch. 1879. [4872]
Todd. 1900. [5089] Vince. 1790. [5233]
Warren. 1879. [5279-81] Webb. 1859-94.
[5918]Baikie. 1906. [6833] Chauvenet. 1871
[7170] Darby. 1864. [9768] Jeans. 1856
[11013-15] Loomis. 1855-83. [11302] Main.
1863. [12353] Narrien. 1845. [13058] Pear-
son. 1824. [14984] Souchon. 1883. [16830]
Briinnow. 1869-72. [16837] Chauvenet.
1889. [16880] Liais. 1867. [16883] Main.
1863. [16884-5] Martus. 1904-12. [SS 1223]
Pearson. 1824-9.
V. Astronomical Tables. Refraction Tables.

Stargazing.

(Pre-Nevvtonian) : [500] Boulliau. 1645.
[557-8] Brahe. 1602-66. [867-8] Copernicus.
1543-66. [1439-43. 1447] Galilei. 1632-1710.
[1473-6] Gassendi. 1647-83. [1999] Horrocks.
1678. [2221] Kaufmann. 1676. [2260-1.
2270-2] Kepler. 1609-35. [2429-31] Lansberg.
1632-63. [2689] Longomontanus. 1622.

[2737] Ltiyts. 1692. [2966] Metius. 1630-3.

[3303] Newton (.John). 1657. [3331] Nierop.
1658. [3910] Recorde. 1556. [5335-6]
Wharton. 1683. [541 1-12] Wilkins. 1640-84.
[6279-81] Blundeville. 1597-1636. [6376]
Boulliau. 1657. [6439-41. 6443] Brahe. 1602-
1901. [7017] Copernicus. 1617. [7106]
Croppet. 1598. [7272] Deusing. 1643, [7289]
Digges. 1573. [8205-11] Galilei. 1632-1710.
[8289-91] Gassendi. 1653-83. [8730] Guericke.
1672. [10013] Kaufmann. 1676. [10099-
10133] Kepler. 1618-22. [10162] Kircher. 1660,

[10494] Lansberg. 1631. [11002] Longomont-
anus. 1622. [11287] Magini. 1589. [11803]
Metius. 1632-3. [12346] Naibod. 1580.

[12631] Newton. 1657. [13962] Recorde.
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1556. [14164-5] Riccioli. 1651-65. [14437]
Rosaccio. 1604. [15136-7] Streete. 1663-1710.
[15555-8] Wilkins. 1640-84. [16588] Wing.
1651. [S 1416-17] Copernicus. 1873. [S 1559]
Neander. 1561. [S 3716] Blundeville. 1594.
[SS 1017] Brahe. 1610. [SS 1057-8] Deusing.
1643. [SS 1271-2] Riccioli. 1651. [SS 1332]
Walker. 1684.
V. Cosmography.

(Ptolemaic): [119-20] Apianus. 1650-75.
[819] Clavius. 1602. [2774] Magini. 1589.
[3332] Nifo, 1508. [3561] Peucer. 1553-4.
[3564-5] Peuerbach. 1515-61. [3625-9]
Piccolomini. 1540-79. [4017] Ringelbergh.
1535. [4085] Ross. 1646. [4170-4] Sacro
Bosco. 1488-1629. [4268] Schreckenfuchs.
1556. [4614] Stooiler. 1535. [5744] Araico.
1537. [6070] Beati. 1662. [6610] Buonin-
contro. 1491. [6944-5] Clavius. 157a-96.
[7908] Fine. 1538. [8251] Gallucci. 1593.
[8336] Gemma Frisius. 1553. [8732] Guilelmus.
1631. [11642-3] Mauro. 1550. [12232] Moya.
1673. [13090] Pemble. 1630. [13165] Petau.
1630. [13191] Peuerbach. 1557. [13296-9]
Piccolomini. 1540-68. [13515-16] Porta.
1614-16. [14026] Reisch. 1512. [15095-6]
Stoffler. 1534-53. [15370] Valla. 1502.
[15634] Nunez. 1592. [S 1487] Hill. 1599.
[S 1678] Bacon. 1614. [SS 1110] Gallucci.
1589. [SS 1240] Pighius. 1522. [SS 1262]
Ricci. 1521.
V. Primum Mobile.

(Sidereal) : [825] Gierke. 1890. [1044] Dick.
1850. [2321] Kobold. 1906. [2400] Lambert.
1761. [4475-7] Smyth. 1844-81. [4648]
Struve. 1847. [6951] Gierke. 1905. [8989-90]
Harzer. 1901-10. [9072] Heath. 1905. [9769-
70] Jeans. 1848-68. [10246] Kobold. 1906.
[11629. 11637] Maupertuis. 1742-68. [11815]
Meyer. 1887. [12959-60] Parkes. 1887-8.
[13302] Pickering. 1880. [16819] Andre.
1899-1900. [16833-4] Gierke. 1903-5. [16853]
Hale. 1909. [18873] Kobold. 1906. [16896]
Newcomb. 1904. [16908-9] Scheiner. 1908-12.
[16912] Secchi. 1878. [16913] Seeliger. 1898-
1909. [S 1499] Kippax. 1914.
V. Stellar.

(Spherical) : [623] Brunnow. 1851. [736]
Cavalieri. 1690. [767] Chauvenet. 1868.
[1424] Frisi. 1744-5. [2238-9] Kelly. 1801-
13. [2780] Main. 1863. [6562-5] Brunnow.
1861-72. [6833] Chauvenet. 1871. [10047]
Kelly. 1796. [11302] Main. 1863. [12465]
Newcomb. 1906. [16268] Laska. 1906.
[16826] Ball. 1908. [16830] Brunnow. 1869-
72. [16837] Chauvenet. 1889. [16878] Laska.
1889. [16883] Main. 1863. [16895] New-
comb. 1906. [S 1669] Neander. 1561.
[SS 890-2] Theodosius. 1558-86.

(Theoretical) : [2068] Hymers. 1840. [4284]
Schubert. 1822. [5248] Watson. 1868.
[6490] Woodhouse. 1821-3. [9639-40]
Hymers. 1840. [10216] Klinkerfues. 1899.
[16843] Frischauf. 1903. [16872] Klinkerfues.
1899. [16878] Laska. 1889. [16915] Watson.
1869. [16919] White. 1905. [S 1506] Klin-
kerfues. 1912.

, Bibliography of: [2011] Houzeau et Lan-
caster. 1882-9. [4655] Struve. 1860. [9497]
Houzeau et Lancaster. 1882-9. [10423]
Lalande. 1808. [13764] Pulkowa Observatory.
1845. [16922] Wolf. 1890-3. [SS 1138]
Houzeau. 1882.

, Cyclopedias and Dictionaries or: [1180]
Encyclopa?dia Metropolitana. 1848. [1604]
Gore. 1893. [1922] Hill. 1768. [14164-5]
Riccioli. 1651-65. [16861] Gretschel. 1882.

Astronomy, Cyclop.edias and Dictionaries or,
continued :

[16858] Herpin. 1875. [16876] Krisch. 1902.

[16914] Valentiner. 1897-1902. [SS 1271-2]
Riccioh. 1651.

, History or : [228-31] Bailly. 1775-87.
[429] Blake. 1877. [823-4] Gierke. 3 885-93.
[874] Costard. 1767. [995] Delambre. 1817-27.
[998] Delambre. 1810. [1002] Delaunay.
1867. [1626] Grant. 1852. [2435-7] Laplace.
1813-35. [2541] Le Monnier. 1741. [2580]
Lewis. 1862. [2664] Lockyer. 1894. [2695]
Loomis. 1856. [2770] Macpherson. 1906.

[3176] Narrien. 1833. [4490] Snyder. 1907.

[4957] Turner. 1901. [5122] Voiron. 1810.

[5304] Weidler. 1741. [6261] Blake. 1877.

[6542] Brown. 1899-1900. [6950] Gierke.

1893. [7033] Costard. 1767. [7368] Drever.
1880. [7943] Flammarion. 1877. [8579]
Grant. 1852. [9359] Hoefer. 1873. [10022-7]
Keill. 1718-69. [10502. 10504] Laplace.
1824-63. [10714] Le Monnier. 1741. [10785]
Lewis. 1862. [10885] L'Isle. 1738. [11016]
Loomis. 1851. [12245] Macpherson. 1906.

[11803] Metius. 1632-3. [12350-2] Narrien.
1833-50. [14164] Riccioh. 1651. [15347.
15351] Turner. 1901-4. [16922] Wolf. 1890-3.
[S 1373] Berry. 1898. [S 1392] Bryant. 1907.
[S 1523] Lebon. 1899. [SS 1271-2] Riccioh.
1651. [SS 1332] Walker. 1684.

, Philosophy of : [7001] Comte. 1844.

AND Theology: [295] Baxter. 1740. [4199]
Salusbury. 1661. [5345-7] Whewell. 1834-52.

[5383] Whiston. 1725. [6812] Chalmers.
1854-6. [7235] Derham. 1741. [7857] Fer-
guson. 1775. [11617-18] Maunder. 1909.

[12685] Nieuwentyt. 1729. [15526] Whiston.
1717. [SS 2025] Rheita. 1645.

Astrophysics—v. Astronomy (Sidereal). Physics
(Cosmic).

Atmospheric Absorption : [10484-5] Langley.
1884.

Hypothesis of Epidemics : [14689] Russell.
1892.

Pressure—v. Baromctry.

, Physiological Effect of: [6158]
Bert. 1878.

Refraction—v. Refraction (Atmospheric).

Temperature : [2025] Humboldt. 1817.

[3738] Powell. 1825. [5864] Atkinson. 1825.

[7298] Dyk. 1876. [7429] Dyer. 1856.
[9317] Hirn. 1882. [11395] Marcet. 1861.

[11943-5] Miscellanea Curiosa. 1708-27.

[13471] Poisson. 1837. [13637] Pr6vost. 1792.

[13796. 13805-6] Quetelet. 1836-45. [14755]
Schumacher. 1843. [14841] Six. 1788.

[15550] Williams. 1806. [S 2508] Dove. 1852.
V. Heat (Solar). Isotherms. Radiation (Terres-

trial). Temperature (Mean).

Transparency : [14587] Russell. 1902.

Atomic Disintegration : [14972] Soddy. 1909.

Tables : [14467] Rose. 1850.

Theories : [4332] Sennart. 1'664. [44071
Simpson. 1675. [4941] Trouessart. 1854-

[4971] Tyndall. 1874. [7821] Fechner. 1864-

[9271-2] Higgms. 1814. [11804] Meusel. 1902-

[11818] Meyer. 1895. [12253] Muir. 1894-

[12305] Murray. 1901. [13187] Petty. 1674-

[13578] Power. 1664. [13756] Puschl. 1869-

[14181. 14186. 14191] Richards. 1901-11-
[14802-3] Sedgwick. 1882-96. [14814-16]
Sendivogius. 1639-82. [14819] Sennert. 1637.

[16110] Stoney. 1891. [15257] Thomson
(J. J.). 1904. [15269] Thomson (T.). 1825.

[15611] Wollaston. 1814. [S 360] Masson.
1884. [Sji.1730-1] Boscovich. 1759-63
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[11733]
[14452]
15279]

Atomic Theories, continued

:

[S 2668-70] Boyle. 1661-80. [SS 1664] Euler.

1746. [SS 2627] Swedenborg. 1847.

V. Corpuscular Theory. Matter, Theories of.

Front's Hypothesis. Vortex Theory.

Theory (Dalton's) : [613] Brown. 1858.

[933-4] Dalton. 1808-27. [954] Daubeny.
1831. [1917] Higgins. 1814. [4078] Roscoe
and Harden. 1896. [4835] Thomson. 1813-18.

[4840] Thomson. 1807. [5533-5] Wurtz.
1879-92. [7153-5] Dalton. 1808-27.
Meldrum. 1911. [11887] Mills. 1871.

Roscoe and Harden. 1896. [15265-7.
Thomson. 1807-26.
V. Avoqadro's Law. Chemical Combinations.

Chemical Equivalents.

Weights : [809] Clarke. 1897. [1933] Hin-
richs. 1901. [4568] Stas. 1894. [6190]
Berzelius. 1835. [9714] Jacquerod et Bogdan.
1905. [9858] Jones. 1905. [10038] Reiser.
1888. [10286-7] Kothner. 1903-4. [11317.
11319-20] Mallet. 1856-92. [11404] Marchand
and Seheerer. 1850. [11811] Meyer (J.). 1903.
[11812-14] Meyer (L. J.). 1872-88. [13371-3]
Plaats. 1885^93. [13427] Plavfair. 1860.

[13870] Ramsay. 1881. [1418>. 14190-4.
14197. 14201. 14203. 14211. 14213] Richards.
1891-1910. [15020-1] Stas. 1860-94. [15119]
Stoney. 1902. [15281. 15287] Thorpe. 1908-10.
[15476-7] Watts. 1903-4. [S 2609] Atomic
Weights. 1891-1908. [S 2682] Brauner. 1908.
[S 2686] Clarke. 1882. [S 2689] Crookes.
1874. [SS 2626] Stas. 1865.

V. Chemical Proportions. Molecular W.
Periodic Law. ProuVs Hypothesis.

Atoms, Combining Power of : [9370. 9373] Hof-
mann. 1865-6.

, Movement of : [1771] Hansemann. 1871.

Attraction, Theory of: [131] Appell. 1892.

[524] Bovle. 1674. [11371 Earnshaw. 1844.

[2188] Jordan. 1866-7. [3342] Xobili. 1818.
[3750] Pratt. 1871. [6429] Boyle. 1674.
[8379] Gherardi. 1841. [8908] Hargreave.
1841. [9895] Jones. 1762. [9906] Jordan.
1867. [10070] Kelvin. 1844. [10500-1] La-
place. 1813. [12702] Nobili. 1818. [13602]
Pratt. 1871. [14544] Rowning. 1767. [14808]
Seguin. 1861. [16934] Appell. 1892. [17017]
Earnshaw. 1844. [S 581] Chasles. 1845.
[SS1701] Gerdil. 1754. [SS 1892] Michel. 1802.
V. Electric A. Gravitation. Magnetic A.

, History of the : [4884-5] Todhunter.
1873.

OF Ellipsoids : [2710] Lubbock. 1831. [5731]
Allman. 1853. [6996] Collins. 1854. [11055]
Lubbock. 1835. [S 579-80] Chasles. 1838-46.

OF Mountains : [2124] James. 1856. [2880-1]
Maskelyne. 1776. [3783] Pringle. 1775.

of Vessels : [8048] Foster. 1824.

Attractive Powers, Resolution of : [5230]
Waring. 1789.

Atwood's Machine : [180. 5869-70] Atwood.
1784.

Aurora Borealis : [570] Bravais. 1847.
[930-2] Dalton. 1793-1834. [2782] Mairan.
1754. [3677] Pointer. 1738. [4493] Snow.
1842. [4667] Sturgeon. 1848. [4940] Trom-
holt. 1882. [6799] Cavendish. 1790. [7148-
52] Dalton. 1793-1834. [8445] Glaisher.
1870. [8619] Greely. 1881. [8848] Hamilton.
1772. [8907] Hare. 1836. [9577] Hutchinson.
1787. [10540] La Rive. 1862. [11307-8]
Mairan. 1733-54. [12077] Morgan. 1847.
[13027] Paulsen. 1894. [13335] Pigott. 1789.
[14533-4] Rowell. 1840-87. [S 1621] Trom-
holt. 1902. [S 2542] Lemstrom. 1886.
[SS 1289] Schickhard. 1631.

Autograph Letters of Scientists : [5892] Bab-
bage. 1864. [7792] Faraday. 1828. [9246]
Herschel. 1824.

Avogadro's Law : [S 2611] Avogadro. 1837-41.

Bacterial Decomposition : [7536] Emmerling.
1902.

Balance : [9496] Houten. 1827. [11069] Ludlam.
1766. [15432] Walker. 1887. [S 1739] Brauer.
1909.
V. Hydrostatic B. Torsion B.

Balata : [4790] Terry. 1907.

Ball-Bearings : [14527-9] Rowe. 1734.

Ballistic Chronograph : [6030] Bashforth. 1866.
[12715-16] Xoble. 1868. [S 1692-5] Bashforth.
1870-1900.

Pendulum : [4044-5] Robins. 1805. [12065]
Mordecai. 1845. [14345] Robins. 1761.

Ballistics : [607] Brown. 1777. [875] Cotes.
1770. [893] Cranz. 1896. [1058] Didion.
1860. [1445] Galilei. 1638. [1845] Helie.

1865. [3681] Poisson. 1839. [3809] Projectiles.

1836. [4044-5] Robins. 1805. [4536] Spitz-

geschosse. 1864. [4567] Starrat. 1746.

[4746-9] Tartaglia. 154^-62. [4916] Torri-

celh. 1644. [5795] Apollonius Pergaeus. 1779.

[6029] Bashforth. 1907. [6313] Bond. 1888.

[6539] Brown. 1777. [7037] Cotes. 1770.

[7829] Fenwick. 1859. [8212-13] Galilei.

1638-1730. [70333] Kummer. 1875. [11006-7]
Longridge. 1889. [11782] Mersenne. 1644-7.

[12058] Moose. 1813. [14345] Robins. 1761.

[14393] Rohde. 1797. [14422-4] Ronca. 1901.

[14580] Rumford. c. 1782. [14886-8] Simpson.
1752-1810. [15322-3] Torricelli. 1644. [16982]
Charbonnier. 1907-8. [17185] Poisson. 1839.

[S 1692-5] Bashforth. 1870-1900. [S 2003]
Ingalls. 1912. [S 2510] Ferrel. 1860. [SS 1954]
Peyre. 1809. [SS 2110] Tartaglia. 1537.

V. Galvanometer {Ballistic). Gunnery. MathC'
matics {Artillery).

Ballooning : [183] Augustin. 1806. [1127]
Dupuis-Delcourt. 1850. [130&-10] Faujas.
1783-4. [1364] Fonvielle. 1882. [1371]
Forster. 1832. [1547-50] Glaisher, etc. 1870-2.

[1681] Grimaldi. 1788. [2369] La Garenne.
1852. [2729-37] Lunardi. 1784-6. [2885]
Mason. 1838. [3634] Pilatre de Rozier. 1785.

• [4176] Sadler. 1812. [4177] Sadler. 1817.

[4918] Tournachon. 1864. [4927] Treille et

Meyer. 1852. [4953] Turgan. 1851. [4961]
Tumor. 1865. [5107] Vivenair. 1783. [5453]
Wise. 1850. [5657] Aerostate. 1784. [5659]
Aereo-Statica. 1804. [5660] Aeronautical
Society of Gt. Britain. 1866-70. [5661]
Aerostatics. 1802. [5662] Aerostation. 1808.

[5663] Aerostation Displayed, c. 1802. [5912]
Bacon. 1907. [5952] Baldwin. 1786. [6266]
Blanchard. 1785. [7227] Deminne. 1865.

[7806-8] Faujas de St.-Fond. 1783-4. [8027]
Fonvielle. 1877. [8448-50] Glaisher, etc.

1870-1. [9280] Hildebrandt. 1908. [11089-92]
Lunardi. 1784-6. [11428-9] Marion. 1867-70.

[11584] Mathieu. 1799. [12327] Muzzi. 1839.

[13343] Pilatre de Rozier. 1786. [13501]
Poole. 1838. [13548] Potain. 1824. [15311]
Tissandier. 1878. [15353] Tumor. 1865.

[S 3732] Coxwell. 1889. [S 3837-8] Zambeccari.
1803. [SS 3184] Para du Phanjas. 1786.

[SS 3197] Serrati. 1787.

V. Aerial Navigation. Aerostation.

Barium and its Compounds : [970] Davy. 1808.

[13364] Pisani. 1876. [14189. 14210] Richards.
1893-4. [14707] Seheerer und Drechsel. 1873.

Barometer (Aneroid) : [7234] Dent. 1852. [14013]
Reinherz. 1887.

Barometrical Tables : [SS 2354] Schlogl. 1787.
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Bakometry and the Barometeb : [537-44] Boyle.
1660-84. [929] Dalence. 1688. [1698-9]
Guericke. 1672. [1832] Hazen. 1882. [1991]
Hopkins. 1854. [2714-15] Luc. 1772. [3011]
Miscellanea Curiosa. 1705-7. [3476] Peiscal.

1663. [3692] Poleni. 1709. [4209] Saul. 1735.

[4307] Scott. 1871. [4914-15] Torricelli. 1715.

[5435] Willsford. 1658. [5714-6] Alenc6.
1688-1753. [6326] Bontadosi. 1781. [6522]
Brook. 1789. [7060] Crahay. 1835. [7360]
Dove. 1826. [7450] Eeles. 1771. [7934]
Fitzgerald. 1859. [8730] Guericke. 1672.

[9431] Hooke. 1665. [9515] Howard. 1850-4.
[10715-16] Le Monnier. 1781-8. [11059] Luc.
1784. [11138-9] Luz. 1784. [11272] Magellan.
1780. [11943-5] Miscellanea Curiosa. 1708-27.
[12484] Newman, n.d. [14671] Saunderson. c.

1712. [14747-9] Schott. 1664-87. [14893]
Sinclair. 1669. [15161-3] Sturm. 1676-85.
[15320-1. 15325] Torricelli. 171.>-1908. [SS1477-
81] AccademiadelCimento. 1667-91. [SS 1516]
Bartoli. 1678. [SS 1588] Buat. 1816. [SS 1642]
Desaguliers. 1719. [SS 2285] La Brosse. 1717,
[SS 2306] Magellan. 1779. [SS 2334] Ramazzini.
1710. [SS 2369] Taglini. 1736. [SS 2990]
Dobrzenski. 1659.
V. Hypsometry. Sun^a Influence on Air.

, Paradoxes on : [8801] Hale. 1675. [13769]
Purshall. 1707. [14505] Roubais du Tourcoin.
1721.

Baroscope : [5133-4] Vossius. 1663. [7016]
Cooper. 1839. [15161-3] Sturm. 1676-85.

Basalt : [3902] Raspe. 1776. [6094] Beddoes.
1791. [7809] Faujas de St.-Fond. 1784.
[13917-18] Raspe. 1776. [SS 2226] Aubuisson
de Voisin. 1814.

t'. Greenstone.

Bathometer : [14848] Siemens. 1876.

Beauty, Mathematical Theory of : [9107] Hel-
bing. 1897.
V. Ornament, Geometrical Law of.

Becquerel Rays: [11407] Marckwald. 1904.
[15146] Strutt. 1904.

Beech Oil : [1920] Hill. 1715.

Belemnite : [6384] Bourguet. 1762.

Bell-ringino : [15539] \\Tiite. 1677.

Bells : [1682] Grimthorpe. 1860. [8949] Harrison.
1831.

Belting : [7015] Cooper. 1883. [9482] Hospitalier,
V. y.

Ben Oil, Chemistry of : [3142. 12247] Mulder.
1847.

Benzene (Benzol) and its Derivatives : [1288.
7769. 7784] Faraday. 1825-59. [9379] Hof-
mann. 1845. [9712] Jacobson und Honigs-
berger. 1903. [11359] Mansfield. 1849.
[11951-3] Mitcherlich. 1834-47.
V. Aniline. Camphors. Indigo. Mesitylene.

Phenol. Picric Acid. Hetene. Terpenes. Toluene.

Benzoic Acid and Benzoates : [5067] Vigenere.
1618. [13506] Pope. 189.5. [13776] Pyman.
1904. [14697] Scheele. 1786. [15396] Vigenere.
1642.

Bessemer Process : [383] Bessemer. 1905. [1748]
Hall. 1857.
V. Blast Furnace.

Bibliography of Science : [3668] Poggendorff.
1863-1904. [10759] Leuchs. 1841. [10988]
London. 1658. [12598] Newton. 1888. [12943]
Paracelsus. 1890-3. [14548-50] Royal Society
of London. 1839-83. [SS 141] Royal Society's
Catalogue. 1867-94.
r. Accounting, B. of. Astronomy, B. of. Cata-
loguea. Chemistry, B. of. Electricity, B. of.

Engineering, B. of. Geometry {Euclidean), B. of.

Bibliography of Science, continued :

Magnetism, B. of. Mathematics, B. of. Meteoro-
logy, B. of. Physics, B. of. Telegraphy {Electric) f.

B. of. Vitruvius, B. of.

Billiards, Mathematical Theory of : [870-1?
Coriolis. 1835. [9127] Hemming. 1899. [S198lJ
Hemming. 1904.

Binomial Theorem : [6-7] Abel. 1839-81. [141J
Arbon. 1844. [352] Bernoulli. 1713. [1247-
50] Euler. 1774-1828. [2875. 2877] Maseres.
1791-1807. [3234-5. 3249-50. 3254-5] Newton.
1704-40. [4744] Tartaglia. 1556-60. [5189-90)
Wallis. 1685. [5611-12] Abel. 1839-81. [6149
-50] Bernoulli. 1713. [7682-5] Euler. 1774-
1840. [9609] Hutton. 1786. [11533. 11535)
Maseres. 1795-1807. [12506. 12534-6. 12543-7.
12572-3] Newton. 1704-40. [13384] Plana.
1837. [13845-6] Ralphson. 1702. [14335)
Robertson. 1795. [15453] Wallis. 1685.
[S 1081] Pfaff. 1797.
V. Arithmetical Triangle. Series {Infinite}.

Biochemistry—v. Chemistry {Physiological).

Biographies, Notices, and Correspondence op-

Scientists AND Engineers : [198] Babbage.
1864. [383] Bessemer. 1905. [448-9] Boer-
haave. 1743-6. [559] Brahe. 1890. [621)
Brunei (I. K.). 1870. [622] Brunei (Sir
M. I.). 1862. [693] Cardano. 1898. [714)
Cassini (J. D.). 1851. [728] Cauchy. 1878.
[737]Cavalieri. 1844. [742-3] Cavendish. 1851.
[935-71 Dalton. 1854-95. [1029-32] Descartes^
1700-1905. [1061] Diogenes Laertius. 1533.
[1121] Dumas. 1880, [1300-4] Faraday. 1868-
84. [1327] Ferguson. 1870. [1366] Forbe»
(J. D.). 1873. [1389] Fowler. 1900. [1491)
Gauss. 1860. [1855-6] Helmholtz. 1897-1906.
[1878] Hero Alexandrinus. 1854. [1879] Her-
schel (Miss). 1879. [1963] Hofmann. 1888.
[1999] Horrocks. 1859. [2143] Jenkin. 1887.
[2157] Jevons. 1866. [2475] La Rive. 1877.
[2631-3] Liebig. 1844-1906. [2674] Lodge.
1893. [2928-9] Maxwell. 1882-1901. [3096)
Morgan. 1882. [3178] Nasmyth. 1883-5.
[3189-91] Napier. 1787-1834. [3279. 3284)
Newton. 1850-5. [3478-9] Pascal. 1848-1902.
[3490-1] Pasteur. 1896-9. [3550] Perry. 1890.

[3808] Pritchard. 1897. [3866] Quetelet. 1875.

[3957] Reis. 1883. [4080] Roscoe. 1906.
[4175JSacroBosco. 1562. [4383] Siemens. 1893.
[4409] Simson. 1812. [4439-41] Smiles. 1862-
74. [4576] Stephenson (G.). 1857-8. [4578)
Stephenson (R.). 1864. [4589] Stevinus. 1842.
[4757] Tavlor. 1793. [4793] Tesla. 1894.
[5072] Vignoles. 1889. [5165]. Walker. 1862.
[5253-63] Watt. 1824-1904. [5379-80] Whewell
1876. [5507-8] Worcester. 1865. [5613] AbeL
1906. [5805] Arago. 1857. [5891-2] Babhage.
1864. [5937] Baily. 1845. [6165] Berthollet.
1844. [6444-7] Brahe. 1655-1890. [6474-5)
Brewster. 1846-70. [6494] Bright. 1908.
[6559] Bruno. 1846-7. [6724] Cardano. 1898.
[6800-1] Cavendish. 1851. [6923] Clarke. 1825.
[7018] Copernicus. 1876. [71 10] Crosse. 1857.
[7156-8] Dalton. 1854-1906. [7205-8] Davy.
1831-62. [7217] Dee. 1842. [7265-6] Descartes.
1880-93. [7348] Douglass. 1900. [7473] Edison.
1894. [7597] Ericsson. 1890-2. [7708] Euler.
1783. [7758-9] Fairbairn. 1877. [7796-7801)
Faraday. 1868-73. [7868] Ferguson. 1867.
[7931] Fitzgerald. 1901. [8069] Fourier. 1833.
[8074] Fowler. 1900. [8183-4] Golden. 1817.
[8225-39] GaUlei. 1778-1886. [8309] Gauss.
1884. [8403] Gilbert. 1891. [8528] Gordon.
1877. [8575] Grandi. 1744. [8950] Harrison.
1882. [8964-8] Harrison. 1835-82. [9116)
Helmholtz. 1899. [9146] Henry. 1880. [9188)
Herschel. 1876. [9372. 9384-5] Hofmann.
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1888-1902. [9543] Hull. 1910. [9758] Jannet-
taz. 1892. [9765] Jeffcock. 1867. [9774]
Jeffreys. 1855. [9931] Joule. 1892. [10045]
Kekuie. 1898. [10082-4] Kelvin. 1908-10.
[10107-9] Kepler. 1804-31. [10212] Klijnsma.
1861. [10479] Langdon. 1908. [10851-2] Lie-
big. 1876-91. [10938] Locke. 1862. [11127]
Lyell. 1881. [11463-4] Martin. 1764. [11524]
Marum. 1899. [11682-3] Maxwell. 1882-4.
[11762] Menschutkin. 1908. [11820] Meyer.
1897. [12133] Morgan. 1882. [12290] Murchi-
son. 1875. [12335] Napier (D.). 1912. [12343-4]
Napier (J.). 1787. [12363] Nasmyth. 1883.

[12409] Navier. 1837. [12475-6] Newcomb.
1903-10. [12495] Nowton(H.A.). 1896. [12592-6.
12607. 12615] Newton. 1748-1885. [13013-15]
Tasteiir. 1885-98. [13343] Pilatre de Rozier.
1786. [13440] Pliicker. 1872. [13625] Prest-
wich. 1899. [13673] Priestley. 1806. [13736]
Prony. 1839. [13794] Quet. 1873. [14080]
Rennie. 1875. [14293j Roberts. 1911. [14371]
Robison. 1815. [14443] Roscoe (Pasteur), 1889.
[14581] Rumford. 1875. [14700-1] Scheele.
1886-93. [14801] Sedgwick. 1890. [14836]
Sharp. 1889. [14852-3] Siemens (C. W.). 1888.
[14856] Siemens (E. W.). 1893. [14937] Smee.
1878. [14981] Sopwith. 1891. [15022-4] Stas.
1891-9. [15038-9] Stephenson (G.). 1857-64.
[15043] Stephenson (R.). 1864. [15071] Steven-
son (R.). 1878. [15079] Stevinus. 1846. [15208]
Taylor. 1793. [15221] Telford. 1838. [15316]
Topley. 1894. [15324-5] Torricelli. 1864-1908.
[15334] Trevithick. 1872. [15659] Acta Mathe-
matica. 1913. [17184] Poincare. 1913. [S 418]
Abel. 1885. [S 643] Diophantus. 1885. [S 777]
Hamilton. 1882-9. [S 1642] Airy. 1896.
[S 1777]Cauchy. 1868. [S 1890] Dumas. 1868.
[S 1979] Helmholtz. 1906. [S 2077] Lesage.
1805. [S 2160] Newton, s.d. [S 2332] Stokes.
1907. [S 2643] Ber/elius. 1901. [S 2894]
Priestley. 1831-2. [S 3665] Watt, 1839. [SS 15]
Archimedes. 1737. [SS 1724] Gilbert. 1903.
V. Correspondence of Scientists.

Biometrics : [2825] Marey. 1878. [SS 3222] Bio-
metrica. 1901-6.
V. Evolution, Mathematical Theory of.

Birdflight, Theory or : [10046] Keller. 1911.

Bismuth : [6738] Carnot. 1878. [7776] Faraday.
1849. [13057] Pearson. 1856. [13550] Pott.
1753.

Bitumen : [9008] Hatchett. 1804. [10244] Knox.
1823.
V. Asphalt.

Blast Furnace : [1694] Gruner. 1873. [10120]
Kerpely. 1884. [14721] Schinz. 1870.

Blasting: [4155] Rziha. 1866. [5764] Andr6. 1878.
[8761] Guttmann. 1892. [S 3219] Drinker. 1878.

Bleaching : [363] Berthollet. 1841. [3396]
O'Reilly. 1804. [4290] Schiitzenberger. 1882.
[5334] Westrumb. 1819. [5610] Abel. 1905.
[6162. 6164] Berthollet. 1791-1841. [9270]
Higgins. 1799. [9418] Home. 1756. [12920-1]
Pajot des Charmes. 1798-1800. [14611]
Ryan. 1852. [15044] Stephenson. 1808.
[S 3060] Hiibner. 1912. [SS 2719] Berthollet.
1824. [SS 2817] Partridge. 1823.

Blood, Chemistry OF : [535] Boyle. 1684. [1744-6]
Hales. 1731-40. [5496] Wooldridge. 1893.
[8684] Grew. 1679. [8806] Hales. 1731-3.
[13671] Priestley. 1776.

V. Globulin.

Blowpipe Analysis: [3119] Moses and Parsons.
1895. [3652-5] Plattner. 1845-75. [4090] Ross.
1884. [6185-7] Berzelius. 1822-45. [6606]

Blowpipe Analysis, continued

:

Bunsen. 1886. [7088] Cronstedt. 1788. [10342]
Kupferschlaeger. 1860. [13402-6] Plattner.
1845-75. [14487] Ross. 1880. [14705] Scheerer.
1851. [S 2641] Berzelius. 1821-37.
V. Oxyhydrogen Blowpipe.

Boiler Deposits : [13251] Phipson. 1868.

Explosions : [839] Colburn. 1860. r7320]
Dodd. 1818. [8973] Hartig. 1867. [11457-8]
Marten. 1869-72, [13124] Perkins, c. 1840.

Testing: [13126] Perkins. 1881.

Boilers (Marine): [369] Bertin. 1906. [6167]
Bertin. 1896. [6717] Caralp. 1896. [8440]
Girard. 1897.

(Steam): [3516-17] Peattie. 1888-92.
[4921-2] Traill. 1890-6. [5163] Walker. 1908.
[5831] Armstrong. 1839. [6008] Barr. 1899.
[6116] Bellens. 1895. [7986] Foden. 1900.
[9477] Hospitalier. v. d. [13125-6] Perkins.
1877-81. [14965] Snow. 1899. [15295] Thurs-
ton. 1888. [S 3421] Donkin. 1898. [S 3505]
Kent. 1915.
V. Injectors. Valve.

Boiling Point : [11408] Marckwald. 1888. [13453]
Pohl. 1850. [14753] Schroder. 1844. [15367]
Urriola. 1908. [15464-6] Watson. 1791-1800.

Bombs and Grenades : [4628] Stone. 1645.
[SS 2806] Malthus. 1650. [SS 2845] St.-Remy.
1707-41.
V. Gunnery and Artillery. Pyrotechnics.

BoROLANiTE : [9460] Home and Teall. 1892.

Borax—v. Boron.

Boring AND Drilling : [2895] Mather. 1864, [4786]
Tecklenburg. 1886-96. [8997] Haskoll. 1846.
[11188] McGuire. 1896. [S 3219] Drinker. 1878.

Boron and its Compounds : [970] Davy. 1808.
[3968] Rennewald. 1745. [6267] Blane. 1787.
[8314-15] Gay-Lussac et Thenard. 1811.

Boyle-Mariotte's Law—v. Oases, Laws of.

Brachistochrone : [353] BernoulU. 1742. [1873]
Hermann, 1716. [6151-2] BernouUi. 1742.
[9171] Hermann. 1716.
V. Curves (Isoperimetrical).

Brass, Metallurgy of : [3539] Percy. 1861.
[10545] Larkin. 1887. [13111] Percy. 1861.

Breadmaking : [2114] Jago. 1886. [7336] Donovan.
1830. [7447]EdIin. 1805. [14411] Rollet. 1846.
[SS 2708] Accum. 1821.
V. Cereals, Chemistry of.

Brewing : [27] Accum. 1821. [225] Bailey. 1889.
[294] Baverstock. 1826. [427-8] Black. 1844-
75. [562] Brande. c. 1825. [569] Braungart.
1901. [780-1] Child. 1797. [854-5] Combrune.
1762-1804. [1369] Ford. 1862. [1983] Hooper.
1882. [2575-6] Levesque. 1845-53. [3107]
Moritz and Morris. 1893. [3528] Peltz und
Habich. 1876. [3645] Pitt. 1859. [3741] Prac-
tical Brewing. 1879. [3996] Richardson. 1805.

[4361] Shannon. 1805, [4572] Steel. 1881.

[4836] Thomson. 1849. [4864] Tizard. 1845-6.
[4948] Tuck. 1822. [5636] Accum. 1820. [6250]
Black. 1835. [6460] Brewer (Compleat). 1760.

[6470] Brewer (London and Country). 1737-8.
[6471] Brewer's Monitor. 1824. [7336] Donovan.
1830. [8780] Hagecius. 1585. [8846-7] Ham.
1822-3. [9061]Havman. 1819. [9433] Hooper.
1882. [10302] Krebs. 1887, [10777] Levesque.
1847. [11042] Lovibond. 1883, [11334] Malt-
Liquors, c. 1740. [11725] Meibom, 1668.

[12150] Moritz and Morris. 1891. [12165-7]
Morrice, 1819-34, [13392-3] Plat. 1653.

[13934] Rawlinson. 1807, [13979] Reddington.
1780. [14220] Richardson. 1777. [14318-19]
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BUKWING, continued :

Roberts. 1837-47. [14432] Ronna. 1869.

[15270] Thomson. 1849. [SS 2723. 2725-7]
Brewer (London and Country). 1735—50.
[SS 2730] Combrune. 1758.

V. Malting. Saccharometer.

, Bacteriology of : [3487-8. 13007-9] Pas-
teur. 1876-9.
V. Fermentation.

, Chemistry of : [S 3150] Windisch. 1895.

Brick Making : [7316] Dobson. 1850. [13082]
P61ouze. 1828.

Bridge Building : [100] Anderson. 1818. [630]
Buck. 1857. [1084-5] Douglas. 1816-32.
[1492] Gauthey. 1809-16. [1812] Haupt. 1864.

[2021] Humber. 1870. [2141] Jenkin. 1876.

[2389] Laissle et Schuebler. 1871. [2833] Mar-
quand. 1749. [2897] Matheson. 1873. [2921]
Maw and Dredge. 1872. [2952] Merrill. 1870.
[4325] Temple. 1776. [4429-30] Sraeaton. 1812-
14. [6587-8] Buck. 1839-80. [7229] Dempsey.
1850-6. [7741-4] Fairbairn. 1849-70. [8181
-2] Fulton. 1796. [9028] Haupt. 1862-73.
[9065] Sleaford. 1883. [9360] Hodges. 1860.

[9536] Hughes, c. 1852. [9550-1] Humber.
1861-70. [9615]Hutton. 1891. [9790] Jenkin.
1876. [10125] Ketchum. 1908. [10561-2]
Latham. 1858. [11445] Marquand. 1749.

[11578] Matheson. 1873. [11696] Maynard.
1868. [11771] Merrill. 1870. [11776] Merriman
and Jacoby. 1894-7. [12062] Morandiure.
1874-82. [12403] Navier. 1823. [13140-1]
Perronet. 1788-94. [13318] Pictet. 1823.

[13503] Pope. 1811. [13730] Prony. 1832.
[14064-5] Rennie (J.). 1736-1823. [14276]
Ritter. 1879. [14425] Rondelet. 1836.
Seaward. 1824. [14806-7] Seguin.
[14927-30] Smeaton. 1767-1814.
Struckel. 1906. [15342] Tumbull

(Stispension).
Trusses. Via-

[14792]
1824-6.
[15142]

1841.

[15387] Veranzio. c. 1595. [15426] Waddell.
1884.
V. Arches. Caissons. Chains
Girders. Joints {Riveted). Rooj's.

ducts.

Piers : [12488] Newman. 1893.

Ribs: [8076] Fox. 1849. [10937] Locke. 1849.

Bridges, Theory of: [2048. 9606. 9610-11]
Hutton. 1772-1812.

Brocard's Figures : [15973] Emmerich. 1891.

BRO>nNE and its Compounds : [250] Balard. 1826.
[14179. 14209] Richards. 1890-7.

Process: [6853] Chevalier. 1841.

Bubble Formation : [13813] Quincke. 1894.

Builders' Guides : [639] Builder. 1734. [1006]
Dempsey. 1857. [3314] Nicholson. 1845.
[4195] Salmon. 1752. [6400] Boyers. 1807.
[6601] Builder's Practical Director. 1856-8.
[6628] Burn. 1870. [7191-3] Davy. 1839-41.
[12643-4] Nicholson. 1812-45. [12985] Parting-
ton. 1825.

Building Construction : [87] Allen. 1900. [264]
Barberot. 1906. [640] Building. 1883. [3688]
Pole. 1872. [4312] Scott-Moncrieff. 1897.
[4377] Shields. 1877. [5510-11] Wray. 1872-80.
[6021] Bartholomew. 1840. [6495] Brightmore.
1908. [6602-3] Building Construction. 1875-85.
[6605] Bulloch. 1854. [6640] Burrell. 1895.
[6641] Burri. 1873. [6810] Chabat. 1881.
[7317] Dobson. 1856. [7742-4] Fairbairn.
1857-70. [8077] Fox. 1881. [8174] Fryer.
1876. [10227] Knight. 1889. [11441] Marks.
1901. [11551] Masonry. 1847. [13935] Rawlin-
son. 1858. [14427] Rondelet. 1842-3. [15143]
Strukel. 1906. [17344] Hochbaukunde. 1899-
1905. [S 3340] Andrews. 1913. [S 3376-7]
Building Construction. 1879-1908. [S 3491]
Innocent. 1916.

n.d. [14274;|

Building Construction, continued :

V. Concrete {Reinforced). Grain Magazines.
Hospital C. Lighthouses. Masonry C. Roofs.
Sheds. Steel Structures. Structural Design,
Structures. Theatre C. Towers.

Estimates : [176] Atchley. 1868. [13185)
Pewtner. 1870. [S 3585] Rea. 1913.
V. Engineering Costs. Quantity Surveying.

Law : [5974] Fletcher. 1896.

Materials : [5621] Abney. 1876. [9544] Hull.
1872. [12281] Munby. 1909. [1300:JJ Pasley.
1838. [13345] Pincot. 1770.
V. Brick Making. Cement. Concrete.. Granite.
Mortar. Timber. Wood.

Butyric Acid : [13272] Phipson.
Ritsert. 1890.

Cable Testing : [5942] Haines, 1903.

Transport : [2326] Kool en Siedenburg. 1871.
t'. Tramways {Wire). Wire Rope.

Cables (Chain) : [6069] Beardslee. 1879. [6560]
Bnmton, etc. 1814-15. [13106] Pering. 1819.

(Submarine): [13609] Preece. 1862.

Cadmium and its Compounds : [9662] Ingalls. 1903.

[10478] Lang et Rigaut. 1899. [14202. 14206}
Richards. 1898-1906. [S 3255] Ingalls. 1906.

Cesium : [13358] Pisani. 1864.

Caffeine: [12648] Nicholson. 1847. [14582] Runge.
1820.

Caissons : [7218-19] Deeble. 1827-8.

Calcium: [970] Davy. 1808. [12794] Odling. 1859.
[14187. 14203]* Richards. 1902-10.

Carbide : [13319] Pictet. 1896.
V. Acetylene.

Monoxide : [6248] Black. 1777. [6928)
Classen. 1733. [7444] Edinburgh Essays. 1754
-71. [9459] Hornby. 1821. [15620] Edinburgh
Essays. 1803.

Phosphide : [3509] Pearson. 1792.

Calculating Machines and Devices : [190-1. 198)
Babbage. 1864-89. [2395] Lalanne, 1840.
[3188] Napier. 1617. [3692] Poleni. 1709.
[3973] Reuleaux. 1862. [4809] Thomas. 1865.

[5891. 5896] Babbage. 1843-64. [7321] Dodd.
1853. [12155-6] Morland. 1673. [12339-42)
Napier. 1617-22. [12768] Nystrom. 1852.
[SS 871] Suardi. 1752.
V. Abacus. Counters. Napier'' s Bones. Scale
{Mathematical). Slide Rule.

Calculation, Principles of : [752] Challis. 1869.
[7543] Emerson. 1770. [12084. 12087] Morgan.
1843-9. [15860] Challis. 1869. [16334] Liiroth.
1900.

Caxculus : Philosophical Principles of thk :

[347-8] Berkeley. 1734-5. [700] Carnot. 1839.
[1367] Forbes. 1837. [1822] Hawkes. 1823.
[2207-8] Jurin. 1734-5. [2604] L'Huilier. 1787.

[3378] Ohm. 1843. [3442] Paman. 1744. [3560]
Petvin. 1750. [4041-2] Robins. 1735-40.
[4344] Serret. 1855. [4913] TorelH. 1758.
[5196-7] Walton. 1735. [5486-7] Woodhouse.
1803. [6056] Baves. 1736. [6144-5] Berkeley.
1734-54. [6741-2] Carnot. 1801-39. [6072]
Coddington. 1825. [8028] Forbes. 1837.
[9344] Hobson. 1902. [9963] Jurin. 1734.
[12684] Nieuwentyt. 1695. [14134] Reynau.
1708. [14345] Robins. 1761. [14672-3] Saim-
derson. 1756. [14761] Schwarz. 1853. [15838]
Carnot. 1860. [15999] Fleury. 1899. [16048J
Genocchi. 1899. [16260] Lamarle. 1861-3.
[16807] Young. 1910.
V. Continuity. Infinity. Limits, Method of.
Maclaurih's Theorem.
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Calculus : Newton-Leibniz Controversy on its

Invention: [2532] Leibniz. 1745. [3282] Com-
mercium. 1712. [3298] Reciieil. 1720. [3900]

Raphson. 1715. [4690] Suzzi. 1723. [4757]

Taylor. 1793. [5040] Varignon. 1725. [5183]

Wallis. 1693-9. [10696. 10699-701. 10703]
Leibniz. 1720-1884. [12117] Morgan. 1851.

[12534-6] Newton. 1704. [12564-71] Commer-
cium Epistolicum. 1712-1856. [12613] Newton
et Leibnitz. 1863. [12616] Morgan. 1846.

[13846] Ralphson. 1715. [15208] Taylor. 1793.

[S 922] Sloman. 1860.

, Pre-Newtonian Works on the : [735] Cava-
lieri. 1653. [1063] Diophantus. 1670. [1328]
Fermat. 1679. [2273] Kepler. 1615. [3477]

Pascal. 1665. [4419] Slnze. 1668. [5184-5]
Wallig. 1657. [6438] Bradwardine. 1495.

[6781] Cavalieri. 1653. [7301-2] Diophantus.
1670. [8652] Gregorious a Sto- Vinc«ntio.
1647-9. [15451] Wallis. 1658. [SS 181]
Barrow. 1735.

V. Curves, Quadrature of. Exhaustion, Method of.

Indivisibles, Method of. Interpolation. Maxima
and Minima. Tangents {Geometrical).

' : Fluxional and Differential Notations
COMPARED : [3498] Peacock. 1819. [3574]
Phileleutherus Londinensis. 1744. [5486-7]
Woodhoixse. 1803. [9245] Herschel and Babbage.
1813. [13036] Peacock. 1819.

(' Antecedental ') : [8478] Glenie. 1793.

(Barycentric) : [16397-8] Mobius. 1827-85.

(Differential) : [298] Bazaine. 1817. [856]
Byerly. 1880. [1150] Edwards. 1893. [1251]
Eviler. 1787. [1822] Hawkes. 1823. [2487]
Laurent. 1885. [2765] McMahon and Snyder.
1898. [3359] O'Brien. 1842. [3410] Ottley.

1837. [3768] Price. 1848. [3991] Rice and
Johnson. 1880. [4900-3] Todhunter. 1871-90.

[5205-7] Walton. 1845-6. [5427-8] Williamson.
1877-89. [5503] Woolhouse. 1845. [5558]
Young. 1836. [6181] Bertrand. 1864. [6448]
Brahy. 1867. [6545] Browne. 1824. [7462-4]
Edwards. 1886-93. [7686] Euler. 1755. [9293]
Hind. 1831. [10696] Leibniz. 1884. [10792-3]
L'Hospital. 1716. [11878] Miller. 1833.

[14134] Reynau. 1708. [14160-1] Rice and
Johnson. 1888. [15782-4] Brahy. 1867-1905.

[15825] Byerly. 1901. [15966] Edwards. 1909.

[16048] Genocchi. 1899. [16225] Kleyer und
Haas. 1888-94. [16313] Lodge. 1902. [16732
-3] Todhunter. 1873-1907. [16793] Williamson.
1899. [16801] Woolhouse. 1874. [SS 346]
Crousaz. 1721.
- 0. Differential.

- (Fluxional
Dealtry.
Hayes

1816.
1704.

[876] Cotes. 1722. [983]
[1066] Ditton. 1726. [1827]
[2148] Jephson. 1826-30.

[2425-6] Landen. 1780-9. [2761-3] Maclaurin.
1742, [2939] Meerman. 1742. [3028] Moivre.
1704. [3234-5. 3246. 3249-50] Newton.
1704-36. [3900] Raphson. 1715. [4110-12]
Rowe. 1751-1809. [4115] Rowning. 1756.

[4202] Saunderson. 1756. [4395-6] Simpson.
1750-1805. [4621-2] Stone. 1730-5. [5086-7]
Vince. 1805-12. [5670-1] Agnesi. 1801. [6056]
Bayes. 1736. [6545] Browne. 1824. [703^9]
Cotes. 1722. [7211] Dealtry. 1816. [7304]
Ditton. 1726. [7548-9] Emerson. 1743-57.

[8808-9] Hales. 1800. [9060] Hayes. 1704.

[9354-5] Hodgson. 1736-58. [9404] HoUiday.
1777. [10460] Landen. 1780. [11147-8] Lyons.
1758. [11231-5] Maclaurin. 1741-1801. [11489.

11493] Martin. 1739-59. [11615-16] Mauduit.
1768. [12269] Muller. 1736. [12506. 12534-6.
12572-3. 12579-83. 12588] Newton. 1704-45.

[14531] Rowe. 1757. [14672-3. 14676] Saun-
•derson. 1742-56. [14872] Simpson. 1750.

[S 1041] Newton. 1737.

Calculus (Geometrical) : [16247] Kraft. 1893.
[16473] Peano. 1891. [16613] Schubert. 1879.

(Graphic): [265] Barker. 1902. [1,5900] Cre-
mona. 1875. [16453] Ocagne. 1908. [17163]
Ott. 1879-85.
V. Statics (Graphic).

(Infinitesimal) : [726] Cauchy. 1840-4.
[910] Crousaz, 1721. [1052] Differential and
Integral Calculus, 1837-43. [1360-1] Fonte-
nelle. 1727. [1644-5] Greenhill. 1891-6. [2007]
Houel. 1878-81, [2357-8] Lacroix. 1810-19.
[2598-9] L'Hospital. 1716-68. [3079] Morgan.
1842. [3197]Navier, 1848-9. [3769-72] Price.
1852-62. [3980] Reyneau. 1708. [4338]
Serret, 1879-80. [6180] Bertrand. 1864-70.
[6776] Cauchy. 1840-4. [7112] Crousaz. 1721.
[7220] Deidier. 1740. [7992] Fontaine. 1770.
[8021-2] Fontenelle. 1727. [8028] Forbes.
1837. [8820-2] Hall. 1837-63. [10380-1]
Lacroix. 1810, [12096-8] Morgan. 1842.
[13642-6] Price. 1852-89. [13818] Raabe.
1839-47. [14824] Serret. 1906-9. [15733-4]
Bertrand. 1864-70. [15775] Boussinesq.
1887-90. [15845] Carr. 1886. [15855] Cauchy
et Moigno. 1840-4. [15856] Caunt. 1914,

[15898] Crefcceur. 1902-8. [15907-8] Czuber.
1898-1906. [16053] Gilbert, 1894, [16089]
Haag. 1893, [16163] Hoiiel. 1878-81. [16207]
Kiepert. 1901-3. [16275-6] La Vallee-Poussin.
1903-12. [16306] Lipschitz. 1877-80. [16320]
Lorentz. 1907. [16380-1] Meyer. 1901-15.
[16405] Morgan. 1842. [16421] Navier. 1875.
[16500-1] Price. 1857-89. [16638-9] Serret.

1886-1909. [16685-7] Stolz. 1893-9. [SS '2358-

60] Stancari. 1713.
V. Analysis (Mathematical). Mathematics

(Higher).

, Elementary Works on the : [390]
B6zout. 1824. [488-90] Boucharlat. 1826-81.

[1109] Duhamel. 1860-1. [1138] Echols. 1902.

[1342] Fisher. 1881, [1749-50] Hall. 1834-46.
[1785-6] Harnack. 1881-91. [1862-3] Hemming.
1848-52. [1927] Hind. 1831. [1993] Hopkins.
1833. [2359-62] Lacroix. 1816-74. [2397]
Lamb. 1897. [2453] Lardner. 1825. [2692]
Loomis. 1874. [2985] Miller (T. H.). 1891.

[2991-2] Miller (W. H.). 1833-43. [3312]
Nichols. 1900. [3481] Pasch. 1882. [3495]
Pauly. 1887. [4019] Ritchie. 1847. [4756]
Tattershall. 1838. [4768] Taylor (F. G.). 1899.

[4770] Taylor (J. M.). 1884. [4825-6] Thom-
son. 1831-56. [5554] Young and Linebarger.
1900. [7050-2] Cournot. 1841-57. [7293]
Dieuger. 1857. [7387] Duhamel. 1856. [8388-

9] Gibson. 1901-4, [5584] Granville, 1904.

[8635-6] Greenhill. 1886-91, [9128] Hemming.
1852. [10373, 10375-8] Lacroix. 1816-74.

[10519-20] Lardner. 1825. [10780-2] Levy.
1830. [13574] Powell. 1829. [15696] Auten-
heimer. 1901-10, [15773] Boucharlat, 1891.

[15780] Bowser, 1905. [15819] Burkhardt.
1907. [15825-6] Byerley. 1889-1901. [15829]
Cain. 1909. [15858] Ces^ro. 1904. [15950]
Duhamel. 1860-1. [16018-19] Fricke. 1902-9.

[16050. 16052] Gibson. 1904-10. [16075]
Greenhill. 1896. [16109] Harnack. 1891.

[16236] Kohlrausch. 1907. [16252] Lacroix.

1867. [16261] Lamb. 1907. [16330] Liibsen.

1899. [16472] Pauly. 1909. [16520] Rice and
Johnson. 1888, [16593] Schlotke. 1903.

[S 1208] Spitz. 1871.

: Applications AND Examples: [1415]

Frenet, 1873, [1657-9] Gregory. 1841-6.

[1923] Hind. 1832. [3499-503] Peacock. 1820,

[8662-4] Gregory. 1841-6, [15298] Tisserand,

1877. [15782-4] Brahy. 1867-1905, [15937]
Dingeldey. 1910-13. [16017] Frenet. 1891.

I
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Calculus : Application and Examples, continued :

[16028-9] Fuhrmaun. 1890-1903. [16071]
Graindorge. 1885. [16076-7] Gregory. 1846.

[16300] Lieblein. 1889. [16656-8] Sohncke.
1885-1908. [16725] Tisserand. 1896.

FOR Engineers : [13156-7] Perry. 1897-
1910. [14512] Rouche et Levy. 1902. [15687]
Appell. 1905. [16234] Koestler und Tramer.
1913. [16266] Larkman. 1904. [16475] Perry.

r. 1900. [16538] Rouche et Levy. 1900-2.

[16565-6] Scheffers. 1911.

(Integral) : [657] Byerly. 1881. [704] Carr6.

1700. [779] Cheyne. 1703. [859] Condorcet.
1765. [876] Cotes. 1722. [1252-3] Euler.

1768-1845. [2074-5] Hymers. 1835-44. [2095]
Integral Calculus. 1835. [2169] Johnson. 1883.

[2524] Legendre. 1811-17. [3413] Ottley.

1838. [4622] Stone. 1735. [4904-7] Todhunter.
1868-95. [4917] Tortolini. 1844-6. [5179-80]
Walmesiey. 1749-53. [5429-30] Williamson.
1880-91. [5559] Young. 1831. [7038-9] Cotes.

1722. [7465] Edwards. 1894. [7687] Euler.

1824-45. [8904] Hardy. 1905. [10736] Le Seur.

1748. [10912] Lobatto. 1851-2. [14156-7]
Hiccati. 1757-62. [14291] Roberts. 1887.

[14880] Simpson. 1743. [15001] Spottiswoode.

n. d. [15097] Stone. 1735. [15783-4] Brahy.
1895-1905. [15826] Byerly. 1889. [16071]
Graindorge. 1885. [16227-8] Kleyer und Haas.
1889. [16532] Roberts. 1887. [16734-5]
lodhunter. 1874-95. [16793-4] Williamson.
1906. [S 497] Bougainville. 1754-6. [S 1081]
Pfaff. 1797.

r. Integration. Pfaff's Problem.

OF Derivations : [S 443] Arbogast. 1800.

OF Finite Differences : [468-70] Boole.
1860-72. [1170] Emerson. 1763. [1251] Euler.

1787. [1336] Finite Differences. 1849. [1883-4]
Herschel. 1820. [2072-3] Hymers. 1839-58.

[2334] Kuliff. 1831. [2374. 2381] Lagrange.
1806-13. [3317] Nicholson. 1817. [3511]
Pearson. 1849. [4762] Taylor. 1715. [6331-3]
Boole. 1860-72. [6626] Burn and Brown. 1902.

[6733] Carmichael. 1860. [7555-6] Emerson.
1763. [7686] Euler. 1755. [8819] Hall. c. 1819.

[9214-15] Herschel. 1820. [9642-3] Hymers.
1839-58. [12815] Ohm. 1851. [13050-2]
Pearson. 1849-50. [15763] Boole. 1872.

[15820] Burn and Brown. 1902. [16359]
Markoff. 1896. [16635] Selivanov. 1904.

[SS 880-1] Taylor. 1717.

V. Differential Method. Series {Infinite).

of Functions : [194] Babbage. 1820. [5890]
Babbage. 1820. [9233] Herschel. 1820. [12093-
4] Morgan. 1836.

V. Functions, Theory of. Taylor's Theorem.

OF Operations : [6734-6] Carmichael. 1853-6.

[12347] Xaquet. 1879.

V. Calculus oj Derivations.

of Variations : [695-6] Carll. 1881-5. [1256]
Euler. 1741. [1750] Hall. 1846. [2139] Jellett.

1850. [2605-6] L'Huilier. 1789. [4895]
Todhunter. 1871. [5491] Woodhouse. 1810.

[6774] Cauchy. 1821. [8819. 8821] Hall.
1819-46. [9708] Jacobi. 1866. [9778] Jellett.

1850. [10859] Lindelof. 1861. [13642-6]
Price. 1852-89. [14884-5] Simpson. 1757.

[15757] Bolza. 1909. [15837] Carll. 1881.

[16232] Kneser. 1900. [16471] Pascal. 1899.

[16793] Williamson. 1906. [SS 69] Gauss.
1870-1906.

V. Curves {Isoperimetrical).

, History of the : [4888-90] Todhunter.
1861.

Calendar : [1965] Holder. 1694. [1999] Horrocks.
1678. [8692] Griffith. 1892. [8742] Gumpach.
1848. [8839] Halliwell-Phillipps. 1839. [9455]
Hopton. 1616. [12101] Morgan. 1844. [14284]
Rivard. 1804. [14997] Spinola. 1562. [15138]
Streete. 1667. [SS 1329] Vetter. 1759.
V. Almanacs. Chronology. Easter. Ephemtrides.

Time.

Reforms: [818] Clavius. 1603. [1076}
Doglioni. 1587. [2214] Kalendarium Gregon-
anum. 1582. [3629] Piccolomini. 1568. [3642]
Pitatus. 1568. [6943] Clavius. 1612. [12880]
Padovani. 1576. [13299] Piccolomini. 1568.

[SS 1025] Calvisius. 1616. [SS 1044] Clavius.
1595. [SS 1110] Gallucci. 1589. [SS 1188]
Martelli. 1583.

Calico Printing : [904] Crookes. 1874. [3358]
O'Brien. 1789. [4290] Schutzenberger. 1882.

[7094] Crookes. 1882. [10760] Leuchs. 1828.
[12973] Parnell. 1849. [S 3018] Crace-Cal.ert,
1878.

Calligraphy : [4726] Tagliente. 1525.

Caloric Action in Organic Chemistry: [1115.
7395] Dumas. 1838.

Calorimetry: [13309. 13311] Pickering. 1886.
V. Pyrometry.

Calotype : [4687] Sutton. 1855. [9570] Hunt.
1851. [10729] Lerebours. 1843. [14540]
Rowland. 1855.

Cambridge Mathematics : [259] Ball. 1889. [669]
Cambridge Problems. 1821. [753] Challis.

1875. [1428] Frost. 1849. [1551 J Glaisher.
1879. [2886] Mathematical Problems. 1837.
[4877] Todhunter. 1873. [5242] Watson and
Routh. 1860. [5474r-6] Wolstenholme. 1878-91.
[6690-3] Cambridge Problems. 1821-57. [7874]
Ferrers and Jackson. 1851. [8167] Frost.
1849. [8267] Gantillon. 1853. [8460] Glaisher,
etc. 1879. [8639] Greenhill.1876. [9741]
Jameson. 1851. [11560] Mathematical Problems.
1836. [16799] Wolstenholme. 1891. [S 1112]
Radford. 1915.

Camera Lucida : [SS 2739-40] Chevalier. 1829.

Obscura: [3711-12] Porta. 1585-1644.
[6451] Brander. 1767. [13517-19] Porta.
1558-89. [15 16 1-3] Sturm. 1676-85. [S 2437-8]
Zahn. 1685-1702. [SS 1658-9] Euclide. 1573.
[SS 1861-2] Magini. 1611-28. [SS 2186-7]
Adams. 1771. [SS 2739-40] Chevalier. 1829.

Camphors : [4492] Society Chimique. 1889-92.
[8037-8] Forster. 1897-1903. [10153. 10156]
Kipping. 1895-6. [15440] Wallach. 1909.

Canal Engineering and Navigation : [4646]
Strootman. 1858. [4741] Tanner. 1840.

[5059] Vemon-Harcourt. 1882. [6778] Cautley.
1862. [7753] Fairbaim. 1831. [8033] Forfait.
1777. [8181-2] Fulton. 1796. [9391] Hogrewe.
1780. [9799] Jessop and Milne. 1791. [10273]
Konijnenburg. 1905. [10647] Lecchi. 1773.
[10709] Lely. 1884. [10873] Linguet. 1769.
[13140] Perronet. 1788. [13209] Phillips. 1792-4.
[14041. 14048. 14050-6. 14059-61. 14067]
Rennie(J.). 1770-1816. [14072] Rennie (Sir J.).

1842. [14264] Riquet. 1805. [14912. 14927-31]
Smeaton. 1767-1814. [15057-8] Stevenson (D.).

1858-72. [15069] Stevenson (R.). 1817.
[15170-1] Sutcliffe. 1797-1816. [15206] Tatham.
1799. [S 3582] Raccolta (Xuova). 1823.
[SS 3002] Frisi. 1818. [SS 3064] Raccolta.
1821.
V. Panama Canal. River Navigation.* A copious collection of such works may be

found in Messrs. Sotheran's Bibliotheca Viatica.

Candle, Chemistry of the—v. Flame.

Making : [S 3009] Carpenter. 1895.
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Capillarity: [538. 544] Boyle. 1661. [799]

Clairaut. 1743. [2440-5. 2447-8] Laplace.

1798-1878. [3055] Montanari. 1667. [3680]

Poisson. 1831. [3863] Quet. 1867. [5135]

Vossius. 1666. [5572-6] Young. 1807-45.

[6435-6] Boys. 1890-2. [6865] Chiarletti.

1775. [9962] Jurin. 1732. [11586] Mathievi.

1883. [12702] Nobili. 1818. [13401] Plateau.

1873. [13473] Poisson. 1831. [13815] Quincke.

1897. [14010] Reiff. 1879. [15174] Swan.
1848. [16950] Beer. 1869. [17183] Poincare.

1895. [SS 1037] Clairaut. 1808. [SS 1516]

Bartoli. 1678. [SS 1557] Borelli. 1686.

V. Surface Tension.

: Pabadoxes : [SS 2016] Rabiqueau. 1753.

Capillary Analysis : [8522] Goppelsroeder. 1901.

Tubes : [12322] Musschenbroek. 1752.

[13470] Poiseuille. 1842. [SS 1701] Gerdil.

1754. [SS 1906-7] Musschenbroek. 1729.

, Chemical Effect of : [S 2691] Becquerel.
1867-72.

C.VPORCIANITE : [5760] Anderson. 1842.

C^uiBOLic Acid—v. Phenol.

Carbon- Compounds, Dictionary of : [3997.

14231] Richter. 1900-5.

Dioxide : [318] Beins. 1875. [3509] Pearson.
1792. [3790-1] Priestley. 1774-7. [5727] Allen

and Pepys. 1807. [10755] Letts and Blake.
1900. [SS 1792-6] Ingenhousz. 1782-9.
[SS 2424] Berthollet. 1776.

, Liquefaction OF : [2823] Mareska. 1845.

ABSORBED BY PLANTS : [2084-7. 9665-6]
Ingenhousz. 1779-90. [14817] Senebier. 1783.

Carborundum : [13322] Pierce. 1909.

Cardan's Formula : [684] Cardano. 1545. [4746-9.

4751] Tartaglia. 1546-62. [6703] Canterzani.
1787. [S 529] Cardano. 1570.

Carding : [11150] M. (J.). 1832. [15171] Sutcliffe.

1816.
V. Spinning.

Carnot's Cycle : [701] Carnot. 1824. [S 2034]
Kelvin. 1849.

Carpentry : [3318] Nicholson. 1792. [3535]
Penther. 1731. [4929-30] Tredgold. 1820-40.

[7525] Ellis. 1906.

Carriage and Coach Building : [3581] Philipson.
1889. [4236] Scheffer. 1671. [5407] Wiehen.
1771-2. [5652] Adams. 1837. [7454] Edge-
worth. 1813. [8393] Gilbey. 1905. [14527-9]
Rowe. 1734. [15133] Straus. 1912. [SS 2992]
Edgeworth. 1817. [SS 3003] Fry. 1802.
V. Wheels {Carriage).
*

j„
* A n e.vtensive collection of such books will

be found in Messrs. Sotheran's Bihliotheca
Viatica.

Lighting : [5318] Wellington, etc. 1892.

Traction : [12784] Oddi. 1806.

Carriages (Military) : [10050] Kemmis. 1874.

(Steam)—v. Steam Carriages.

mechanically driven : [3415] Ovenden. 1774.

CARTOGRAPHiCAli INSTRUMENTS: [11309] Maissiat.
1818.

Cartography : [2122] James. 1875. [2128] Jamie-
son. 1814. [3423] Ozanam. 1700. [5436]
Wilme. 1846. [5882] Avezac. 1863. [6174]
Bertelli. 1894. [6279-81] Blundeville. 1597-
1636. [6452] Bransby. 1808. [7903] Fiorini.
1881. [7989] Fogliani. 1718. [9030] Haupt.
1883. [9746] Jamieson. 1814. [11474] Martin.
1758. [11687] Mayer. 1770. [11698] Mead.

Cartography, continued :

1717. [12161] Morrison. 1901. [12886] Ozanam.
1750. [12906] Palmer. 1873. [13142] Perrot.
1903. [13992] Reeves. 1910. [15580] Wilson.
1722. [16863-4] Hinks. 1912-13. [SS 1297-8]
Severt. 1598.

Casking Machines : [13908] Ransome. 1876.

Casting and Founding—v. Iron {Cast and Wrought).

Catalogues of Scientific Libraries : [202]
Babbage. 1872. [14548-50] Royal Society.
1839-83. [SS 2039] Ronalds. 1880.

Catalysis : [13256] Phipson. 1858.

Cathode Rays : [12412. 17149] Neesen. 1904.
[17223] Schmidt. 1904.

Catoptrics: [3009] Mirami. 1582. [3169] Mydorge.
1639. [7614] Euclides. 1557.
V. Light, Reflexion of. Perspective [Older Works].

Causality : [2129] Jamieson. 1872.

Caustics: [353-4. 6151-2] BernoulU. 1742. [6866]
Childe. 1857. [10538-9] La Rive. 1823.
[11591] Matthes. 1837. [11648] Maurolico.
1613.

Cell (Living), Chemistry of the
1898.

[1493] Gautier.

Celluloid : [5761] Andes. 1908.

Cellulose : [908] Cross. 1897. [7109] Cross and
Bevan. 1906. [S 3019] Cross. 1895.

Cement : [1625] Grant, 1875. [3941-2] Reid. 1877.
[8436-7] Gillmore. 1863-79. [9265-6] Higgins.
1780. [11823] Michaelis. s. d. [12358] Naske.
1903. [13003] Pasley. 1838. [13981] Redgrave.
1895. [14615] Sabin. 1905. [S 2998] Asch.
1913. [S 3041] Gillmore. 1902. (SS 2776]
Hassenfratz. 1825.

Centrifugal and Centripetal Forces : [2064]
Huygens. 1673. [2188] Jordan. 1866-7. [4602]
Stewart. 1761. [5223] Waring. 1788. [9628]
Huygens. 1673. [9906] Jordan. 1867.

Cereals, Chemistry of : [2114] Jago. 1886.

Chains (Suspension), Oscillations of : [14405]
Rohrs. 1851.

Chald.ean Science : [2168] Johnson. 1890.

Channel Railway : [754] Chalmers. 1867. [6811]
Chalmers. 1861.

Chaptalising : [758. 6826-7] Chaptal. 1801-7.
[6829] Charpentier Coasigny. 1807.

Characteristics, Method of : [10917] Lobatto.
1837.
V. Geometry {Enumerative).

Charcoal : [8397] Gillot. 1873. [S 3068] Duhamel
du Monceau. 1761.

Chemical Action a Mode of Motion : [7275]
Dibbits. 1876.

Affinity—v. Affinity {Chemical).

Analyses, Dictionary of : [SS 2640-1] Vio-
lette. 1851-9.

Analysis (Commercial and Technical) : [86]
Allen. 1879-98. [3349] Normandy. 1875.

[5012] Ulzer and Fraenkel. 1898. [11094.
11096] Lunge. 1904-6. [13545] Post et Neu-
mann. 1910.
V. Microscopy {Technical).

(General): [904] Crookes. 1894. [1104]
Duflos. 1871. [2307] Klaproth. 1801. [3228]
Newth. 1898. [3336] Noad. 1852. [5976]
Barreswil et Sobrero. 1843. [7074] Crell.

1786-91. [7103] Crookos. 1886. [7533] Eisner.

1893. [9133] Henderson and Parker. 1899.

[9329] Hjarne. 1753. [9809] John. 1808.
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Chemical Analysis (Genkral), continued:

[9813] Johnson. 1897. [10173-4] Klaproth.
1801. [11067] Lucas. 1908. [11757] Men-
f^chutkin. 1895. [12325-6] Muter. 1887-92.

[12492] Newth. 1898. [12846. 12849] Ostwald.
1900-10. [13550] I'ott. 1753. [14468-72]
Rose. 1833-71. [15228] Thenard. 1818.

r 17304] Halliburton. 1904. [SS 2423] Bergman,
i 7 88-91. [SS 2460] Children. 1819.
y. Fuel A. Gas A. Microchemical A. Min-

eral A. Refractive A.

(Inorganic): [6184] Berzelius. 1827.

[S 2636] Berzelius. 1833. [SS 2654] Wohler.
1854.
y. Mineral Analysis.

(Organic): [86] Allen. 1879-88. [774]
Chevreul. 1824. [1511] Gerhardt. 1855.

[10842-4] Liebig. 1839-53.

(Qualitative): [1417-18] Fresenius.

1887-97. [4529] Spencer. 1868. [5032]
Valentin. 1898. [5421] Will. 1846. [6963]
Clowes. 1890. [7828] Fenton. 1894-5.

[13117-18] Perkin. 1901-5. [S 2882] Prescott
and Johnson. 1903. [S 2931] Treadwell. 1908.

V. Blowpipe Analysis. Capillary Analysis.
Reagents.

(Quantitative): [1416] Fresenius.
1864-5. [1452] Galloway. 1870. [2970] Meyer.
1897. [3021-3] Mohr. 1870-88. [4606] Stillnian.

1897. [4685] Sutton. 1890. [4926] Treadwell.
1904. [6248] Black. 1777. [6964] Clowes and
Coleman. 1903. [7954] Fleischer. 1880. [8975]
Hartley. 1887. [12693-4] Noad. 1848-52.

[14715] Scheffer. 1779. [15085] Stillman. 1905.

(Zoo-): [10837] Liebig. 1847.

, Principles of : [S 2871] Ostwald. 1904.

[SS 2529] Hanriot, etc. 1914.

.A.ppar.\tus : [451] Bohne. 1685. [5095]
Violette. 1839. [5801] Apparatus. 1824.

[8369] Gesner. 1599. [8907] Hare. 1836.

113356] Pisani. c. 1860. [SS 2579] Marum.
1798.
V. Distilling A. Pneumatic Trough. Saccharo-
meter.

Combinations and Composition : [2513]
Leconte. 1853. [8158] Freund. 1904. [10266]
Kolbe. 1859.

Congresses : [S 3016-17] Congress of Applfed
Chemistry. 1907-10. [SS 2742-7] Congress of

.\pplied Chemistry. 1902-10.

Constants : [7594] Erdmann und Kothner.
1905. [S 340] Kaye and Laby. 1911.

Cyclopedias and Dictionaries : [772]
Chemistry. 1882. [2630] Liebig, etc. 1856-64.

[2767] Macquer. 1771. [3015] Mitchell. 1864.

[5264r-7] Watts. 1863-94. [5527-8] Wurtz.
1868-1904. [7824] Fehling. 1871-1910. [10175]
Klaproth und Wolff. 1807-10. [10383]
Ladenburg. 1882-96. [10849-50] Liebig und
Poggendorff. 1837-64. [12248-9] Macquer.
1771-7. [12387] Handworterbuch der Chemie.
1882-95. [12654] Nicholson. 1795. [14814]
Ssndivogius. 1650. [17301] Fremy. 1882-99.
[19331] Wurtz. 1874-1908. [S 3843] Aiken.
1807. [SS 2543] Johnson. 1657. [SS 2616]
Salmon. 1695.— r. Carbon Compounds, Dictionary of. Chemical
Analysis, Dictionary of.

— Dissociation—v. Dissociation {Electrolytic).

— Dynamics: [1960] Hoff. 1896. [11735]
Mellor. 1904. [12803] Oersted. 1813. [17306]
Hoff. 1884. [17314] Mellor. 1904.
V. Explosion.

Chemical Effluvia : [526. 6411] Boyle. 1673.

Elements—^v. Elements {Chemical).

. Equilibrium : [2540] Lemoine. 1881. [4070]
Roozeboom. 1901-4. [10892] Liveing. 1885.
[S 2791] Juptner. 1910.

^ V. Phase Rule.

Equivalents: [1114] Dumas. 1859. [11043]
Low. 1854. [12799] Odling. 1858. [13236]
Phillips. 1839. [1.5611] Wollaston. 1814.
V. Electrochemical Equivalents.

Essays: [341-2] Bergman. 1788. [2035]
Hunt. 1875. [5243-4. 5246] Watson. 1771-96.
[.5441] Wilson. 1862. [5638] Achard. 1784.
[6140-1] Bergman. 1781-91. [9345] Hoch-
heimer. 1793. [10594-7] Lavoisier. 1776-1801.
[12966] Parkes. 1830. [15464-6] Watson.
1791-1800. [15514] Westrumb. 1785-7.
[SS 2480] Demachy. 1774.

Experiments—v. Chemistry {Experimental).

Industry : [7226] Demachy. 1784. [10020]
Kees. 1824. [11371] Manufakturen. 17S0.
[SS 2539] Hofmann. 1863.
y. Chlorate I. Chloride Process. Coal Tar I.

Electrochemical I. Soda I.

Journals: [110-12] Annales. 1789-1855.
[115] Annuaire. 1851. [344-6] Berichte.
1875-1904. [769-70] Chemical Society. 1841-
1904. [771]ChemiHchesCentraIblatt. 1835-1901.
[1164] Electrochemical Societv. 1902-4. [2115]
Jahrbuch der Chemie. 1891-6. [2118-19]
Jahresbericht iiber die Fortschritte der Chemie.
1847-85. [2203] Joxirnal of the Society of
Chemical Industry. 1882-1904. [2628-9]
Liebig and Kopp. 1847-50. [3570] Pharmaceuti-
cal Journal. 1842-1901. [5775] Annales de
Chimie et de Physique. 1836-47. [6837]
Chemie, Jahrbuch der. 1891-1903. [6839]
Chemische Gesellschaft (Deutsche). 1896-1901.
[6842-4] Chemical Industry (Society of).

1882-1908. [6845-6] Chemical Xews. 1864-1909.
[6847] Chemical Review. 1879-87. [6848-50]
Chemical Society of London. 1868-1907. [6868]
Chimie, Annuaire de. 1845-51. [7069-73]
Crell. 1774-88. [9670] Institute of Chemistry.
1903-11. [9722-3] Jahrbuch der Chemie.
1891-1909. [9727] Jahrbuch fur okonomische
Chemie. 1847. [9730-2] Jahresbericht iiber

die Fortschritte der Chemie. 1847-96. [9733]
Jahresbericht iiber die Fortschritte der chemi-
schen Technologic. 1856-1906. [9734]
Jahresbericht iiber die Fortschritte der physi-
schen Wissenschaften. 1822-40. [10833]
Liebig's Annalen. 1832-1912. [11743] M6moires.
1807-17. [13751] Public Analvsts. 1876.
[15158-9] Sturgeon. 1837-41. [S 6] Annalen
der Physik imd Chemie. 1873-1914. [S 21]
Biochemisches Centralblatt. 1904-7. [S 29]
Chemist. 1840-6. [S 107] Jahresbericht uber
die Fortschritte der Pharmacie. 1850-94.
[S 112] Journal fur technische und okonomische
Chemie. 1829-32. [S 213] Zeitschrift fiir

Chemie und Pharmacie. 1861-71. [SS 3214]
Annals of Chvmi.stry. 1843. [SS 3241-2]
Chemisches Centralblatt. 18^7-1904. [SS 3242]
Chemist. 1824. [SS 3243] Chemist, or Reporter
of Chemical Discoveries. 1840-58. [SS 3272]
Jahrbuch der Elektrochemie. 1895-1906.
[SS 3332] Zeitschrift fur analytische Chemie.
1862-98. [SS 3334] Zeitschrift fur Chemie
und Pharmacie. 1861-71. [SS 3335] Zeitschrift
fiir Elektrotechnik und Elektrochemie. 1895—
1900. [S 3336] Zeitschrift fiir physikalische
Chemie. 1887-94.

Laboratories: [1434G] Robins. 1885.
[14480] Rosenhain. 1908. [14837] Shaw and
Hauksbee. 1731. [S 2781] Hofmann. 183j.

58
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CHEmcAL Labobatoky Methods : [443] Bloxam.

1886. [862] Cooke. 1892. [1136] Earl. 1890.

[1283-6] Faraday. 1827-42. [1672] Griffin.

1866. [2478-9] Lassar-Cohn. 1895-1903.

[3074] Morfitt. 1857. [3336] Noad. 1852.

[4636] Streatfield. 1891. [5095] Violette. 1839.

[5422] Williams. 1857-79. [6888] Church.

1906. [7766-9] Faraday. 1827-42. [8297-8]

Gattermann. 1898-1900. [8906-7] Hare.

1836-40. [14257] Riggs. 1904. [S 2949]

Wolfram. 1903.

Law of Volumes—v. Chemical Proportions.

Lecture Schemes : [13085] Pemberton. 1731.

Lectures: [426] Black, c. 1770. [1297]

Faraday. 1861. [4365] Shaw. 1734. [4500]

Solly. 1849. [5246] Watson. 1771. [6249]

Black, c. 1775. [7534] Eltoft. 1880. [7785-6.

7789] Faraday. 1853-61. [8106-7] Frankland.
1866-76. [8756] Gurney. 1823. [9267-9]

Higgins. 1795. [12787] Odling. 1874. [13175]

Petterson. 1900. [14715] Schefier. 1779.

[15619] Black. 1803. [SS 2478] Dalton. 1802.

Mathematics : [1065] Dittmar. 1890. [2727.

11132] Lupton. 1882-94. [11736] Mellor. 1902.

[12347] Naquet, 1879. [12993] Partington.

1911. [16369] Mellor. 1905. [16424r-5] Nernst.

1907-10. [16565-6] Scheffers. 1911. [16756-7]

Vogt. 1904-9. [17305] Hay. 1910. [17312]

Laar. 1901.

Memoirs and Papers : [139] Arata. 1901.

[768] Chemical Reports. 1848. [1398] Frank-
land. 1881. [2277] Kerckhoff. 1851-68.

[2490. 2492-3] Lavoisier. 1774-1801. [4492]
Societe Chimique. 1889-92. [6851] Chemistry.
1810-43. [7997-8] Fontana. 1784. [8549]

Graham. 1848. [10472-3] Landriani. 1781.

[11419] Marggraf. 1767-8. [11743] Memoires.
1807-17. [12877] Owens College. 1893. [13081]
Pelletier. 1798. [14626-7] Sage. 1773. [14642]
Sakurai. 1908. [15203] Templeman. 1753-4.

[S 2699] Dunstan. 1892. [S 2873] Papers.
1810-43. [SS 2491] Fourcroy. 1784.

Method : [2483-4] Laurent. 1854-5. [5245-6]
Watson. 1768-71. [10240] Knop. 1859.

[10571-2] Laurent. 1854-5. [12246] Mulder.
1868. [15467-9] Watson. 1771.

Nomenclature : [744] Caventou. 1825.

[2843-4] Laurent. 1854-5. [2491] Lavoisier.

1787. [6803] Caventou. 1825. [8058] Fourcroy.
1790. [10571-2] Laurent. 1854-5. [10590-3]
Lavoisier. 1787-8. [12314] Murray. 1833.

[13202] Pfordten. 1889. [S 2683] Cannizzaro.
1896. [SS 2457] Chenevix. 1802.

Paradoxes : [2205] Jullien. 1870. [2282]
Kilgour. 1865. [7123] Curiosities in Chymistry.
1691. [7451] Eckhardtshausen. 1800. [14723]
Schmidt. 1803. [15047-8] Stevenson. 1846-9.

Proportions : [379] Berzelius. 1819. [6190]
Berzelius. 1835. [9147] Hensmans. 1824.

[12314] Murray. 1833. [SS 2626] Stas. 1865.

Reagents—v. Reagents {Chemical).

Recreations : [17] Accum. 1819. [1673.

8688] Griffin. 1823-38. [SS 2400-1] Accum.
1817-18.

Researches : [1288] Faraday. 1859. [1498]
Gay-Lussac. 1811. [1613] Graham. 1876.

[2102] Istituto Chimico. 1891. [4121] Royal
College of Chemistry. 1849. [7769] Faraday.
1859. [8314-15] Gay-Lussac. 1811. [8548]
Graham. 1876. [10269] Kolbe. 1861. [12248]
Mulder. 1842-51.

Chemical Secrets : [79] Alessio. 1614. [431]Blan-
court. 1699. [1565] Glauber. 1661. [3582]
Phillip. 1596. [3648] Planis Campy. 1629. [3651]
Plat. 1653. [4449] Smith. 1755. [5296-7]
Wecker. 1651-60. [5721-4] Alessio. 1563-78.
[5728-9] AUetz. 1768-9. [7911] Fioravanti.
1598. [10358] Laboratory. 1739. [13392-3]
Plat. 1653. [S 3006] Blancourt. fs. of 1699.
[SS 2484] Dossie. 1768. [SS 2757-8] Dossie.
1758-64.

Solubilities—v. Solubilities (C).

Statics : [364-6] Berthollet. 1803-4.
[1118-20] Dumas. 1842-4. [1957] Hoff. 1899.
[6163] Berthollet. 1804. [7397] Dumas. 1842.
[11735. 17314] Mellor. 1904.

Structure Theory : [653] Butlerow. 1870.
[9716] Jaeger. 1908. [10042-4] Kekul6.
1861-87.
V. Chemistry (Stereo-).

Tables and Diagrams : [986] Decremps.
1823. [9833] Johnston. 1836. [10470-1]
Landolt und Bomstein. 1883-1905.

Technology: [1116-17] Dumas. 1828-46.
[1340] Fischer. 1900-2. [4062] Ronalds. 1855.

[5140] Wagner. 1872; [6828] Chaptal. 1807.

[7189] Davis. 1904. [7396] Dumas. 1828-46.
[8483] Gmelin. 1786. [10226] Knapp. 1848-51.
V. Chemical Industry. Chemistry (Applied).

Theories : [2971-2] Meyer. 1883-8. [409l]
Ross. 1875. [5529-30] Wurtz. 1868-9-
[11812-14] Meyer. 1872-88. [12796] Odling.
1857. [17324] Reychler. 1903. [S 2683]
Cannizzaro. 1896. [SS 2450] Brendel. 1671.
V. Atomic T. Chemistry (New). Crystalline T.

Electron T. Molecular T. Phlogiston T.

Transmutation—v. Alchemy.

AND Electrical Forces,
[12803] Oersted. 1813.

Chemistry (Agricultural) :

Identity of

[971-3] Davy.
1813-36. [2176-9] Johnston. 1845-77. [2284]
King . 1898. [2305] Kirwan. 1796. [2617-18.
2620-2] Liebig. 1842-63. [3201] Nesbit. 1856.

[3552] Petermann. 1883. [4039] Robertson.
1907. [4221]Saussure. 1805. [4253] Schlcesing.
1897. [5145] Wahnschaffe. 1891. [7197-8]
Davy. 1813-14. [7401] Dundonald. 1803.

[7476] Einhof. 1808. [9062-3] Hayward. 1825.

[9667] Ingle. 1902. [9836-7] Johnston. 1849-81.
[10577-9. 10581. 10585] Lawes. 1851-1900.
[10838. 10845-6] Liebig. 1847-63. [11664]
Mayer. 1886. [12427] Nesbit. 1856. [12727]
Normandy. 1853. [13006] Passon. 1910.

[13188-9] Petzholdt. 1845-6. [15169] Suckow.
1784. [15445] Wallerius. 1766. [17309]
Johnston. 1894.
- V. Fertilisers. Nitragin. Silos. Vegetable Mould.
Wine, C. of.

(Analytical)—v. Chemical Analysis.

- (Appijed) : [343] Bergsma. 1821. [759]
Chaptal. 1807. [775] Chevreul. 1868. [2579]
Lewes. 1889. [3496] Payen. 1878. [6142]
Bergsma. 1821. [8103] Frankland. 1877.

[12972] Parnell. 1844. [13032-3] Payen.
1832-49. [13207-8] Phillips. 1891-1902.
[14451] Roscoe. 1877. [15085] Stillman. 1906.

[15169] Suckow. 1784. [S 3003-4] Blount.
1896-1905. [S 3016-17] Congress of Applied
Chemistry. 1907-10. [S 3091] Martin. 1917.

[SS 2742—7.] Congress of Applied Chemistry.
1902-10. [SS 2843] Runge. 1836.

- V. Chemical Technology. Chemistry (Practical).

-(Bacteriological): [8072] Fowler. 1911.

[11646] Mayer. 1886.
- V. Bacterial Decomposition. Brewing, BacteriO'

logy of. Fermentation. Nitragin^
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Chemistry (Electro-)—v. Electrochemistry.

(Elementary) : [5440] Wilson. 1860. [5938-9]
Bailey. 1904-5. [7738] Fabulet. 1802. [8671]
Gregory. 1808. [11101-2] Lunn. 1827. [12247]
McPherson and Henderson. 1906. [12798]
Odling. 1870. [14043] Rennie. 1834. [14442]
Roscoe. 1888. [14773] Scapoli. 1786.

(Experimental): [1083] Dossie. 1760. [1288]
Faraday. 1859. [13^7] Frankland. 1877.

[1871] Henry. 1823. [7769] Faraday. 1859.

[8092] Francis. 1842-5. [8103] Frankland.
1877. [8782] Hagen. 1786. [9153-9] Henry.
1801-29. [9172-4] Hermbstadt. 1786-1826.
[9267-8] Higgins. 1795. [12314] Murray. 1833.

[12354-6] Nasini. 1893-1901. [12490-1] Newth.
1892-1908. [15008] Stahl. 1731.

(Forensic) : [6053] Bauraert, etc. 1906-7.

[9718] Jago. 1909.

(General) : [26] Accum. 1807. [375-6]
Berzelius. 1829-50. [440-2] Bloxam.
1867-1903. [563-4] Brande. 1821-30. [948-9]
Daniell. 1843. [1078] Donovan. 1837.

[1116-17] Dumas. 1828-46. [1787] Fourcroy.
1790. [1390-1] Fownes. 1844-73. [1496]
Gay-Lussac. 1833. [1578-9] Gmelin. 1843-66.

[1614] Graham. 1850-8. [2718] Luff and Page.
1904. [2986-8] Miller. 1863-80. [3163]
Muspratt. 1854-82. [3369-70] Odling. 1861-70.

[3404] Ostwald. 1890. [3461] Parkes. 1807.

[3462] Parkinson. 1803. [3527] Pelouze et

Fremy. 1860-4. [4079] Roscoe and Schorlem-
mer. 1877-93. [4797-8] Thenard. 1827-36.
[4840-2] Thomson. 1807-17. [4855] Tidy.
1887. [4857] Tilden. 1897. [5268] Watts.
1889. [5425] Williamson. 1873. [6182-3]
Berzelius. 1829-50. [6450] Brande. 1830.

[7396] Dumas. 1828-46. [8058-60] Fourcroy.
1790-1804. [8075] Fownes. 1877. [8486-7]
Gmelin. 1848-72. [8551-3] Graham. 1842-58.

[8562] Graham. 1829. [8565] Gottling.
1798-1800. [8883] Handworterbuch. 1842-50.
[9988] Kamtz. 1849. [11867] Miller. 1867-78.
[11951-3] Mitscherlich. 1834-47. [12312]
Murray. 1867-7. [12340-1] Muspratt. 1854-62.
[12795] Odling. 1861. [12844] Ostwald. 1890.
[12961-5] Parkes. 180&-37. [13740] Prout.
1834. [13994-6] Regnault. 1847-51. [15226-7]
Th6nard. 1817-35. [15279] Thomson. 1807.

[15543] Wiegleb. 1786. [17322] Ostwald. 1909.
[S 2617] Bayen. 1798. [S 2634-5] Berzelius.

1825-31. [SS 2406-7] Accum. 1803. [SS 2588]
Nicholson. 1808.

(Hindu): [9134] Henderson. 1803. [13944]
Ray. 1902.

(Iatro-): [79]Ales8io. 1614. [674] Canepario.
1660. [858] Comtes. 1678. [898-9] Croll.

1608-57. [1063] Digby. 1669. [1409-10]
French. 1652-67. [1514] Gesner. 1559.

[1553-70] Glauber. 1651-67. [1858-9] Helmont.
1648-52. [1961] Hoffmann. 1722. [2527]
Le Givre. 1682. [3450-3] Paracelsus. 1581-
1894. [3648] Planis Campy. 1629. [4096] Rothe.
1717. [4179] Sala. 1622. [4806] Thibaut.
1672. [5067] Vigenere. 1618. [5439] Wilson. 1721.
[5721-4] Alessio. 1563-78. [6031-4] BasiUus
Valentinus. 1646-1893. [6083] Becher. 1664.

[6265] Blancard. 1700. [7296] Digby. 1658. [7911]
Fioravanti. 1598. [8135-6] Freind. 1712-25.
[8369] Gesner. 1599. [8463] Glaser. 1676.
[8466-7] Glauber. 1689-94. [8979-81] Hart-
mann. 1647-63. [9119-22] Helmont. 1652-64.
[9303] Hippocrates. 1690. [10111] Kerger.
1663. [10396] La Garaye. 1745. [10675] Le
Febure. 1664. [10710-11] L6mery. 1698-1710.
[10717-19] Le Mort. 1687-96. [12151-2]
Morley. 1684-1702. [12280] Muller. 1659.
[12835] Orta. 1913. [12940-3] Paracelsus.
1650-1894. [13392-3] Plat. 1653. [13526-9]

[8116] Frankland and Japp. 1884.

Geubel. 1847. [9301] Hinds. 1902.

Chemistry (Iatro-), continued :

Porta. 1608-9. [13535] Porta Leone. 1584.

[15912-3] Tachen. 1669-71. [15233] Thibaut.
1668. [15396] Vigeutre. 1642. [15621-3]
Brunschwyg. 1519-37. [15629] Cesi. 1638.

[15630] Croll. 1669-70. [S 2681] Boyle. 1685.

[SS 2450] Breudel. 1671. [SS 2566] Libavius.
1613-15.
V. Alchemy. Distilling.

(Industrial and Technical)—v. Chemistry
(Applied).

(Inorganic): [1191] Erdmann. 1898. [1769]
Handbuch. 1892-4. [2184] Jones. 1903.

[2323] Kolbe. 1884, [2330] Krafft. 1891.

[2977] Michaelis. 1878-89. [2990] Miller.

1876-87. [3229] Newth. 1903. [3958-60]
Remsen. 1886-1901. [4000] Richter. 1895.

[4779] Taylor. 1892. [4848] Thorpe. 1896.
" "

[8370]
[9301] Hinds. 1902. [9102]

Holleman. 1902. [9717] Jago. 1895. [12845]
Ostwald. 1904. [14019-20] Remsen. 1886-9.
[14453-60] Roscoe. 1887-1907. [14776]
Scoffern. 1856. [14939] Smith. 1906. [17330]
Werner. 1909. [S 2789] Inorganic Chemistry.
1914. [S 2902] Roscoe. 1911. [S 2912] Smith.
1907. [S 2920] Stewart. 1912.

V. Oases, C. of.

(Medical): [9395] Holland. 1905. [9715]
Jacquin. 1785. [12791-2] Odling. 1869-76.
[15486] Weber. 1780.

(Mineral): [13858-60] Rammelsberg. 1841-75.
[16632] Moissan, etc., 1904-6.

('Molecular'): [4327] Selmi. c. 1850.

(New): [1122] Duncan. 1905. [4373] Shen-
stone. 1906. [9374-5] Hofmann. 1865.
[7007-8] Cooke. 1876-96. [7398] Duncan.
1907. [17330] Werner. 1909.

(Organic): [159] Armstrong. 1884. [316-17]
Beilstein. 1886-1902. [355] Bernthsen. 1896.

[359] Berthelot. 1872. [1479] Gattermann.
1896. [1509-10] Gerhardt. 1863-6. [1971]
Holleman. 1903. [2253] Kekule. 1863-83.
[2626] Liebig. 1841-4. [2976] Meyer und
Jacobson. 1893-1903. [2989] Miller. 1880.
[3354] Noves. 1897. [3548] Perkin. 1894-5.
[3901] Raspail. 1833. [3961-2] Remsen. 1885-
1906. [3998-9] Richter. 1894-1901. [4267]
Schorlemraer. 1874. [4637] Strecker and
WisUcenus. 1881. [6169] Berthelot. 1860.
[6161] Berthelot et Jungfleisch. 1881. [6978]
Cohen. 1902. [8366] Gerhardt. 1853-6. [8675]
Gregory. 1852. [9403] Holleman. 1903-6.
[10042-4] Kekule. 1861-87. [10363] Lachman.
1899. [10847] Liebig. 1840-4. [11819] Meyer and
Jacobson. 1893-1903. [11868] Miller. 1880.
[13083] Pelouze et Fremy. 1864. [13121-2]
Perkin. 1897-1902. [13823] Radcliffe and
Sinnatt. 1905. [14021] Remsen. 1896.
[14461-3] Roscoe and Schorlemmer. 1881-8.
[15271] Thomson. 1838. [17310] Keane.
1909. [S 2688] Cohen. 1909. [S 2901] Richter.
1907. [S 2919] Stewart. 1911.
V. Alkyl. Allophane. Amido-Compounds and
Amines. Amyl. Carbon Compounds. Cyanogen
Compounds. Hydrocarbons. Nitrogenous Organic
Compounds. Organic Compounds. Organo-
Metals. Radicals {Organic). Volatile Organic
Bases.

(Pharmaceutical) : [629] Buohner. 1849.
[3072] Morelot. 1809. [6052] Baume. 1762.
[8391]Gie3e. 1811. [9287] Hill. 1751. [11061]
Ludwig. 1671. [11327] Malouin. 1764. [12070]
Morelot. 1803. [12308] Murray. 1776-84.
[12736] Nollet. 1787. [14773] Scapoli. 1786.
[S 2699] Dunstan. 1892. [SS 2481-2] Dioscorides.
1618-98. [SS 2599] Pomet. 1748.

V. Drugs.

58*
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CHEMiSTRY(PHLOGisTic):[300]Baume, 1778. [302-3]

Becher. 1719-38. [446-7] Boerhaave. 1733.

[451] Bohne. 1685. [2539] Lemery. 1756.

[2967] Meurdrac. 1687. [3206-7] Neumann.
1759. [3790-5] Priestley. 1774-90. [4229.

4231] Scheele. 1785-6. [4530] Speth. 1712.

[4550] Stahl. 1746-7. [6050-2] Baume.
1757-73. [6082. 6084] Becher. 1738-55.

[6290-1] Boerhaave. 1732-41. [8055-6]

Fourcrov. 1785. [9264] Higgins. 1786.

[11073-4] Ludolf. 1752. [11248-56] Macquer.

1751-77. [11419] Marggraf. 1767-8. [11854]

Millar. 1754. [12452] Neumann. 1773. [13166]

Peterraann. 1750. [13549] Pott. 1738. [13654-

8. 13669-70] Priestley. 1772-90. [14626-7]

Sage. 1773. [14697-9] Scheele. 1780-6.

[14715] Scheffer. 1779. [14995-6] Spielmann.

1763-6. [15008-10] Stahl. 1723-71. [15356]

Tychsen. 1787. [15412-13] Vogel. 1757-75.

[15445-6] Wallerius. 1766-80. [15577-8]

Wilson. 1699. [S 2654-5] Boerhaave. 1727-53.

[SS 2422] Baume. 1786. [SS 2437] Boerhaave.

1735. [SS 2530] Harrington. 1804.

V. Phlogiston Theory.

. (Photographic): [1777-8. 8900-2] Hardwick.

1859-83. [10608] Leaper. 1891. [11729]

Meldola. 1889-1901. [14596] Russell. 1904.

[14698] Scheele. 1780. [S 2792] Kiihne. 1878.,

V. Photographic Chemicals.

. (Physical) : [861] Cooke. 1886. [974-5]

Davy. 1812. [1957-8] Hoff. 1899-1903.

[4531] Speyers. 1897. [7006] Cooke. 1886.

8103] Frankland. 1877. [9364] Hoff. 1902.

[12420] Nernst. 1896. [13176] Petterson. 1879.

[15431] Walker. 1903. [15446] Wallerius.

1776-80. [17308] Hoff. 1899-1901. [17328-9]

Walker. 1904-7. [S 2710] Findlay. 1914.

[S 2779] Hoff. 1898-9. [S 2790] Jones. 1903.

[S 2860] Morgan. 1914. [S 2876] Perrin. 1903.

[S 2920] Stewart. 1912.

"iv. Acids. Affinity. Allotropism. Atomic Theory.

Catalysis. Chemistry, Principles of. Colloids.

Molecular Volumes. Organic Radicals. Periodic

Law. Phase Rule. Polyatomic Compounds.

Radical Theory. Solubilities. Solution, Theory of.

Stoechiometry. Substitution Theory. Transpira-

tion {Liquid). Types, Theory of. Valency.

(Physiological) : [525] Boyle. 1669. [1776]
• Hammarsten. 1899. [2529] Lehmann. 1851-4.

[2617-19. 2623-5. 2627] Liebig. 1842-70.

[3143] Mulder. 1849. [3368] Odling. 1866.

[4180] Salkowski. 1893. [6404-6] Boyle.

1661-9. [6453] Brasch. 1901. [8256]. Gamgee.

1880. [8277] Gamier. 1896. [8697-8] Griffiths.

1846-53. [[9452] Hoppe-Seyler. 1877-81.

[9561] Humboldt. 1797. [10149] Kingzett.

1878. [10691] Lehmann. 1851-4. [10835-9.

10848] Liebig. 1842-7. [11262] Macvicar.

1871. [11403] Marchand. 1842-4. [13396]

Plenck. 1797. [13740-1] Prout. 1827-34.

[13840] Ralfe. 1873. [13988] Rees. 1842.

[14006] Reid and Hambly. 1895. [14968]

Snyder. 1903. [15283] Thorpe, n.d. [15540-1]

Widmer. 1751-3. [S 2638. 2642] Berzelius.
-^•^ 1813-31.

. ^ .^

V. Albumen. Alkaloids. Blood. Butyric Acid.

Caloric Action. Capillary Tubes, Chemical

Effect of. Carbon Dioxide absorbed by Plants.

Cell (Living), C. of the. Chlorophyll. Coagulation.

Cooking. Digestion. Fermentation. Food.

Lactic Acid. Metabolism. Milk. Nitrogen ab-

sorbed by Plants. Osmosis. Oxygen given off by

Plants. Plants, C. of. Poisons [Animal). Pro-

teids. Respiration. Starch. Urine. Wood, C. of.

(Popular): [2172-5] Johnston. 1855-9.

[2613-16] Liebig. 1844-78. [3842] Prout.

1834. [4382] Sibson. 1861. [7526] Ellis.

1852. [9834-5] Johnston. 1859-79. [10552-3]

Chemistry (Popular), continued:
Lassar-Cohn. 1905-9. [10840-1] Liebig.

1851-9. [11396-7] Marcet. 1813-53. [14777]
Scoffern. 1848. [SS 2618] Scoffern. 1839.

(Practical): [443] Bloxam. 1886. [514]

Bow.nan. 1861-2. [1636] Gray. 1828. [1775-6]
Harcourt. 1872-87. [3366-7] Odling. 1854-65.

[3935] Reid. 1830. [6963] Clowes. 1890. [8895]
Harcourt and Madan. 1897. [11203-4] Mac-
kenzie. 1823-5. [13986] Reece. 1814. [14837]

Shaw and Hauksbee. 1731. [SS 240(3-7]

Accum. 1803.

V. Chemistry (Applied).

(Stereo-): [423] Bischoff. 1904. [1959] Hoff.

1892. [2975] Meyer. 1890. [4590] Stewart.

1907. [5536] Wurtz. 1876. [8924] Harper's
Scientific Memoirs. 1901. [15604] Wislicenus.

1889. [17297] Bischoff. 1894. [17307] Hoff.

1892. [17313] Mamlock. 1907. [17326]

Stewart. 1907. [S 2998] Asch. 1913.

V. Chemical Structure Theory. Isomerism.

Metamerism.

(Synthetic): [357-8] Berthelot. 1864-97.

[609] BroAvn. 1870. [6159] Berthelot. 1860.

[11730] Meldola. 1904. [13120] Perkin. 1908.

[SS 2529] Hanriot, etc. 1914.

V. Alcohol (Synthetic). Coal Tar Colours.

(Theoretical) : [2973] Meyer. 1892. [3200]

Nernst. 1900. [3963] Remsen. 1892. [14022]

Remsen. 1877. [17308] Hoff. 1899-1901.

[17319] Meyer. 1907. [S 2779] Hoff. 1898-9.

[S 2864] Nernst. 1911. [S 2906] Scherer. 1795.

[SS 2046-7] Accum. 1803.

V. Chemical Theories. Salts, Theory of. Solu-

tions, Theory of.

(Thermo-) : [3139] Muir and Wilson. 1885.

[3192] Xaumann. 1882. [6160] Berthelot.

1879. [12256] Muir and Wilson. 1885.

V. Cryometry- Explosion.

, Bibliography of: [5464] Wolff. 1845.

[7014] Cooper. 1675. [7598] Erxjeben. 1784.

[7831] Ferguson. 1906.

, History of: [863-4] Cooke. 1874-84. [2327]

Kopp. 1843-7. [2968] Meyer. 1891. [3405]

Ostwald. 1908. [4837] Thomson, c. 1833.

[5529-30] Wurtz. 1868-9. [7068] Crell. 1786.

[7822] Fechner. 1832-3. [8538] Gorton. 1910.

[9361. 9363] Hoefer. 1842-72. [10005] Kastner.

1814. [10053] Kemp. 1855. [10110] Kerckhoff.

1858. [10276-81] Kopp. 1843-73. [11808]

Meyer. 1891. [14383] Rodwell. 1874. [14739]

Schorlemmer. 1894. [15274-5] Thomson.
1830-1. [15285] Thorpe. 1902. [17323]

Ostwald. 1906. [S 2853] Meyer. 1906. [S 2919-

20] Stewart. 1911-12. [S 2954] Yeats. 1798.

[SS 2423] Bergman. 1788-91. [SS 2622]

Schorlemmer. 1879

V. Chemistry (New). Drugs, H. of. Elements

(Chemical), H. of.

Prin-ciples and Elements of : [933-4] Dal-

ton. 1808-27. [974-5] Davy. 1812. [1383-6]

Fourcroy. 1792-1806. [1451] Galloway. 1888.

[1669] Gren. 1800. [1916] Higgins. 1786.

[2215] Kane. 1842. ' [2497-2500] Lavoisier.

1789-1802. [2945] Mendeleeff. 1891. [3138]

Muir. 1884. [3321-2] Nicholson. 1790-6.

[3514] Peart. 1789. [5245-6] Watson. 1768.

[6426] Boyle. 1661. [715.3-5] Dalton. 1808-27.

[7161] Daniell. 1839. [7598] Erxleben. 1784.

[8059. 8062-5] Fourcroy. 1795-1806. [8482]

Gmelin. 1780. [8678] Gren. 1800. [9574]

Hunt. 1887. [9861] Jones. 1912. [10005]

Kastner. 1814. [10598-10605] Lavoisier.

1789-99. [10645] Leboullenger. 1624. [10878]

Link. 1795-7. [11748] Mendeleeff. 1890.

I
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Chemistry, Principles and Elements of, continued

:

[11885] Mills. 1876. [12255] Muir. 1884.
[12348-9] Naquet. 1867-8. [12656-8] Nichol-
son. 1790-2. [13395] Plenck. 1801. [13420]
Playfair. 1858. [14004] Reid. 1839. [15269]
Thomson. 1825. [17300] Carnegie. 1894.
[17317-18] Mendeleefli. 1891-1905. [17327]
Tilden. 1901. [S 2668-70] Boyle. 1661-80.
[S 2910] Shaw. 1730. [SS 2496] Fourcroy.
1807. [SS 2563-4] Lavoisier. 1802. [SS 2627]
Swedenborg. 1847.
V. Chemical Analysis, P. of. Radical Theory.

Substitution Theory. Types, Theory of. Valency.

, Retarding Action IN : [11886] Mills. 1877.

, Teaching of : [600] Brodie. 1880. [4442]
Smith and Hall, 1902. [6701] Cannizzaro.
1872. [7917] Fischer. 1897.

-, Uses of: [6138] Bergman.
Bergman. 1784.

1783. [S 2626]

Chess, Mathematics of : [5125] Vospicelli. 1860.
[S 3861] Jaenisch. 1862-3.

Player (' Automaton ') : [5445] Windisch. 1784.

Chimneys and Stoves : [168] Amott. 1855.
[1481-4] Ganger. 1713-36. [4936] Tredgold.
1824. [5842] Arnott. 1838. [6400] Boyers.
1807. [6935] Clavering. 1779. [8129] Franklin.
1793. [8358] Gerard. 1828. [9080] H6brard.
1756. [13935] Rawlinson. 1858. [14954-5]
Smith. 1854.
V. Smoke Abatement. Ventilation and Heating.

Chladni's Figures—v. Acoustic Figures.

Chlorate Industry (Electrolytic): [10124]
Kershaw. 1905.

Chloride Pbocess (Vincent's)
1879.

[14445] Roscoe.

OF Nitrogen : [11743] Memoires. 1807-17.

Chlorine and its Compounds : [978-9] Davy (J.).

1812. [1288] Faraday. 1859. [4492] Soci6te
Chimique. 1889-92. [6866] Chevallier. 1829.
[7769-70] Faraday. 1823-59. [8163] Fritzsche.
1860. [8554] Graham. 1837. [9152] Henry.
1810. [14473] Rose. 1832. [14697] Scheele.
1786.
>'. Hydrochloric Acid. Hypochlorites. Iron,
Perchloride of.

Chlorophyll : [2084-5] Ingenhousz. 1779-85.
[14817] Senebier. 1783. [S 2946] Willstfitter
und Stoll. 1913. [SS 2619] Senebier. 1782.

Chromatics—v. Colours, Theory of.

CHROinuM AND ITS COMPOUNDS : [14473] Roscoe.
1832. [S 2808] Le Blanc. 1904.

Chronology : [142] Arbuthnot. 1900. [2081]
Ideler. 1825-6. [2269] Kepler. 1615. [3240-1]
Newton. 1728. [4692] Swan. 1653. [5451]
Wislicenus. 1895, [6207-8] Beveridge. 1669-
1705. [7544] Emerson. 1770. [9069] Heath.
1760. [9356] Hodgson. 1747. [9455] Hopton.
1616. [10512] La Prise. 1780. [11612] Matzka.
1844. [12249] Mulerius. 1630. [12674-6]
Newton. 1728. [12924] Padovani. 1563.
[14166] Riccioli. 1669. [14628-9] Saigey.
1834. [15615] Wetherald. 1760. [16866]
Ideler. 1825-6. [S 1496] Ideler. 1831. [SS 980]
Albumasar. 1489. [SS 1024] Calvisius. 1685.
[SS 1286] Scaliger. 1668. [SS 1333] Warren.
1825.
V. Almanacs. Calendar.

Chronometers: [1155]Eiffe. 1842. [3133] Mudge.
1799. [5979] Barlow. 1821. [6170-2] Berthoud.
1773. [7111] Croucher. c. 1810. [7437-8]
Eamshaw. 1808. [7474] Eiffe. 1842. [8891]
Hansen. 1836. [8955. 8958-9. 8962. 8964-6.
8970] Harrison. 1737-1869. [8985] Harvey.

Chronometers, continued :

1823. [9977-8] Kaiser. 1868-87. [11542-3.
11550] Maskelyne. 1767-92. [12240-3] Mudge.
1781-99.
V. Horology.

Chronometrical Observations : [4649] Struve.
1844.

Chronometry : [1965] Holden. 1694. [2010]
Houzeau. 1853. [2187] Jordan. 1885. [3525]
Pellizer. 1800. [4216] Saunier. 1858. [5220]
Warner. 1869. [5933] Baily. 1824. [6672]
Calandrelli. 1850. [8312] Gautier. 1894.

[8992] Harzer. 1899. [9761] Janvier. 1821.
V. Day, Length of.

Cider : [4361] Shannon. 1805. [8903] Hardy.
1785. [10231-2] Knight. 1813. [10302]
Krebs. 1887. [10751] Le Soiird. 1892.

Circle (Repeating) : [SS 1664] Borda. 1802.

, Division of the : [5654] Adamson.
[5905.
1801.

15702] Baohmann.
815.

1872. [S727] Gausa

— , Geometry of the : [748] Ceulen. 1619.

[1664] Gregory. 1668. [2062] Huygens.
1664. [2396] La Loubere. 1651. [2874]
Maseres. 1758. [3693] Poleni. 1712. [4362]
Sharp. 1717. [4601] Stewart. 1746. [5739]
Alvord. 1855. [58^0] Archimedes. 1676.

[6676] Caldani. 1782. [6768] Cataldi.
1612. [7038-9] Cotes. 1722. [7305] Dodt van
Flensburg. c. 1835. [7984] Floryn. c. 1814.

[9094] Hellins. 1794. [9626] Huygens. 1654.

[10727] Leotaud. 1663. [11532] Maseres.
1758. [11989-91] Moivre. 1730. [14028]
Renaldini. 1655. [14500] Rothe. 1805.

[14750] Schottel. 1754-6. [14959] Snell.

1621. [15991] Fiedler. 1882. [16133-4] Hesse.
1881-1906. [16337] McClelland. 1891. [16523]
Richter. 1908.

- V. Apollonian Problem.

- OF Proportion—v. Compass of Proportion.

- Squaring : [652] Buteo. 1559. [705] Carrick.
1876. [1311]Faure. 1749. [1651] Gregorius a
Sto. Vincentio. 1647-9. [1790] Harris. 1874.

[1825] Hayden. 1872. [1949] Hobbes, 1669.

[2103] J. (S.B,), 1871. [2648] Leotaud. 1654.

[2834] Marsson. 1770. [2982] Miladowski et
Izbicki. 1850. [3058] Monti. 1830. [3062-3]
Montucla. 1754-1831. [3078] Morgan. 1872.

[3470] Parsey. 1832. [3659] Playfair. 1819-22.
[3708-9] Porta. 1610. [3918] Recordon. 1865.
[3927] Regiomontanus. 1533. [4093] Rossi.
1804. [4125] Rudio. 1892. [4453-6] Smith.
1861-70. [4631] Storms. 1633. [5010] Uffen-
bach. 1653. [5331] West. 1875. [6074]Beaulieu.
1676. [6438] Bradwardine. 1495. [6768]
Cataldi. 1612. [6943] Clavius. *612. [7736]
Faber. 1507. [7909] Fine. 1556. [8652]
Gregorius a Sto. Vincentio. 1647-9. [8933]
Harris. 1884. [9341-2] Hobbes. 1681-5.
[10336] Kimtze. 1792. [10727] Leotaud.
1663. [12044] Montucla. 1754. [12090-1]
Morgan. 1872. [12282] Munchhausen. 1739.
[12981] Parsey. 1832. [13414-17] Plavfair.
1804-36. [15312] Tomassi. 1817. [15394]
Viete. 1591. [15428] Waywel. 1712. [15452]
Wallis. 1669. [15456] Ward. 1698. [16144]
Hobson. 1913. [16399] Monteil. 1912. [SS 250]
Biichten. 1756. [SS 335] Coriarius. 1766.
rSS 632] Mallement de Messange. 1686.
[SS 767] Roomen. 1597.
- w. TT {Value of).

CiSSOlDS : [12676] Nicolas. 1696-7.

Citric Acid : [13272] Phipson. n.d.

Scheele. 1786.
[14697]
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Civil Engineeking : [2748] Macgregor. 1894.

[3894] Rankine. 1865. [6457] Brees. 1844.

[7081-2] Cresy. 1861. [7565] Endres. 1884-8.
[7880] Fieberger. 1905. [8660] Gregory.
1842. [8799] Haldane. 1890. [8999] HaskoU.
1858-68. [10610-12] Law and Burnell. 1852-
82. [10732] Lesage. 1810. [11277-9] Mahan.
183&-64. [11710] Medley. 1871-8. [11873]
Millington. 1839. [13898] Rankine. 1873.
[14780-1] Scott. 1874-81. [15062] Stevenson.
1838. [17351] Rankine. 1898. [S 3350]
Belidor. 1813. [S 3395] Civil Engineering. 1899.

History of : [14070. 14073] Rennie
1839-74.

1890.
Law: [11156] Macassey and Strahan.

Clairaut's Theorem : [799] Clairaut. 1743.
[6997] Collins. 1853.

Classification of Science : [5748] Ampere.
1834-43.

Climatology : [1099] Dubois. 1895. [4450]
Smith. 1872. [5389] Whistleeraft. 1840.
[6274] Blodget. 1857. [7087] Croll. 1875.
[9510-12. 9515] Howard. 1818-54. [10415]
Lais. 1873. [10831] Liais. 1872. [12486]
Newnham. 1869. [13674] Prince. 1886.
[13796] Quetelet. 1845. [13862] Ramsay.
1884. [15550] Williams. 1806. [S 2506]
Dove. 1857-69. [S 2519] Hann. 1897.

(Geological) : [7087] Croll. 1875. [8328]
Geikie. 1877. [10694] Le Hon. 1877. [S 2606]
Whitney. 1882.

Clocks (Elemental) : [12888] Ozanam. 1725-50.

(Sympathetic): [7511] Elhcott. c. 1740.

Clouds, Atlas and Photographs of : [4526]
Specola Vaticana. 1891-3. [17392] Hilde-
brandsson, etc. 1896.

, Formation of : [4667] Sturgeon. 1848.
[4977] Tyndall. 1872-85. [5614] Abercromby.
1888. [6127] Bennet. 1789. [8848] Hamilton.
1772.
V. Fog. Bain.

, Iridescence in : [15111] Stoney. 1887.

, Nomenclature of: [2012] Howard. 1832.
[8039-40] Forster. 1815-23. [9514] Howard.
1832. [14586] Russell. 1883.

Coach Building—v. Carriage and Coach Building.

Coagulation : [10388] Laer. 1905.

Coal, Chemistry of : [12233-4] Muck. 1873-81.
[14541] Rowney. 1855. [15238] Thomas.
1878. [15464-6] Watson. 1791-1800. [S 3077]
Lewes. 4912.
V. Coal Tar.

AND Coal Trade : [1646] Greenwell and
Elsden. 1907. [2533] Leifchild. 1873. [3070]
Morand. 1770-7. [3666] Plimsoll. 1861.
[4416-18] Sinclair. 1672. [4911] Tonge. 1907.
[5243-4] Watson. 1784-96. [7467] Edwards.
1892. [8098-9. 8113] Frankland. 1850-2.
[8329] Geinitz, &c. 1865. [8367-8] Gesner
1861-5. [9396] Holland. 1835-41. [9800-1]
Jevons. 1866-1906. [11699-700] Meade. 1882.
[11731] Meldola. 1891. [12688] Nixon. 1900.
[12976] Parr. 1904. [13019] Paterson. 1887.
[13980] Redfern. 1854. [14025] Reinsch.
1881. [14496] Rossi c. 1858. [14693] Scafe.
1820. [14977] Somermeier. 1912. [15237]
Thomas (D. A.). 1903. [15238] Thomas (J. W.).
1878.

Dust Firing : [13774] Putsch. 1901.

Coal Fields: [116] Anstie. 1873. [2015] Hull.
1873-1905. [8623] Green, etc. 1878. [2539]
Hull. 1881. [12283] Murchison. 1827. [15551]
Williams. 1810.

Gas : [18-20. 22-24] Accum. 1815-20. fl380]
Foucault. s.d. [5282] Webber. 1907. [6395]
Bowditch. 1867. [6949] Clegg. 1868. [7977[
Fleming. 1898. [8101-2] Frankland. 1852.
[9457-8] Hornby. 1896-1911. [9476] Hospitaller.
v.y. [9537] Hughes. 1853. [9564] Humphrys.
1891. [12052] Moore. 1894. [13422] Playfair.
n.d. [14218] Richards. 1877.
V. Gas Lighting. Gas Works.

Mines and Mining : [105] Andre. 1879.
[1735] Hair. 1844. [1972] Holmes. 1816.
[4473] Smyth. 1890. [5218-19] Wardle. 1889.
[6609] Bulman and Redmayne. 1906. [6974]
Coal Supphes. 1905. [6999] Compagnie d'Anzin.
1855. [8248] Galloway. 1904. [9084-5]
Hedley. 1851. [9637] Hyslop. 1876. [9690]
Jackson. 1851. [10122] Kerr. 1902. [11426]
Mariemont. 1889. [11613] Mauchline. 1893.
[13108] Percy. 1882-6. [13394] Piatt. 1881.
[13578] Power. 1664. [14254] Rigg. 1897.
[14525] Roy. 1876. [S 3211] Curr. 1797.
[S 3315] Seddon. 1887.
V. Mine Explosions. Mine Ventilation. Safety
Lamp.

Mining, History of : [S 3234] Galloway.
1882.

Terms : [8679] Gresley. 1883.

Tar : [349] Berkeley. 1744. [1742-3] Hales.
1739-45. [6146-7] Berkeley. 1744-7. [7400]
Dundonald. 1785. [8803] Hales. 1747.
[SS 1539] Berkeley. 1744.

, Chemistry of : [4286] Schultz. 1900.
[11095] Lunge. 1887. [11360] Mansfield. 1849.
[15464-6] Watson. 1791-1800. [SS 2804]
Lunge. 1900.
V. Benzene. Coal, Chemistry of. Naphtha

Bases. Naphthalene.

Colours : [333] Benedikt. 1886. [1421]
Friedlander. 1891. [13119] Perkin. 1906.
[SS 2512-13] Gerard et Laire. 1873. [SS 2729]
Coal Tar Products. 1865-73.
V. Aniline. Anthracene. Benzene. Rosolic Acid,

Industry
[S 3035] Gardner.

[14446]
1915.

Roscoe. 1886.

Testing : [12955] Parker, etc. 1905.

Washing: [11448-9] Marsaut. 1878-9.

Coast Erosion : [9258] Hewitt. 1844.

Cobalt and its Compounds : [14197] Richards.
1897-9.

Coefficients (Laplace's)—v. Functions {Harmonic).

Cohesion : [1445. 8212-13] Galilei. 1638-1730.
[9895] Jones. 1762. [12322] Musschenbroek.
1753. [12702] Nobili. 1818. [14145] Reynolds.
1878. [SS 1906-7] Musschenbroek. 1729.

, Paradoxes on the Theory of: [11048-9]
Lovett. 1766-74.

Coke : [5071] Vignoles. 1850.

Cold (Artificial) : [2570] Leslie. 1813. [5159]
Walker. 1788-95. [10032] Keir. 1787.

V. Cryometry. Freezing Mixtures.

, Experiments on : [536] Boyle. 1665. [7171
Darwin. 1787. [S 2677] Boyle. 1683. [SS 1477
-81] Accademia del Cimento. 1667-91.

, Mechanical Production of : [SS 2255]
Dalton. 1801.
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Cold, Nature OF : [555] Boyle. 1674. [11430-3]
Mariotte. 1717-40. [S 2677] Boyle. 1683.
[SS 1583-4] Boyle. 1675-6.

, Pboduction of—V. Freezing Mixtures,

Industry—v. Refrigeration.

Collected Scientific Wobks—v. General Work^ on
Science.

Collodion Processes : [1777-8] Hardwick. 1859
-61. [3132] Mudd. 1866. [4141] Russell. 1865.
[5639] Ackland. 1859. [10686-7] Le Gray.
1850-2. [10690] Legros. 1852. [10996-6] Long.
1857-8. [12011] Monckhoven. 1862. [14540]
Rowland. 1865. [SS 2697] Belloc. 1855.

Colloidal State of Matter : [14403] Rohland.
1910.

Colloids, Physics of : [3386] Ord. 1879. [12261]
Miiller. 1903.
V. Dialysis.

Collotype: [1345] Fithian. 1901.

Colour (Organic) : [12213] Mott. 1898.

, Change of: [1005. 7225] Delaval. 1777.
[SS 1639] Delaval. 1778.

Measurement : [12] Abney. 1891. [2707.
11041] Lovibond. 1893. [11883. 11886] Mills.

1877-9. [S 1699] Baur. 1907.

Mixing, and Colouring : [217] Bacon. 1866.
[6858-9] Chevreul. 1855-9. [7883-4] Field.
1836-77. [9061] Hay. 1836. [SS 1839] Lam-
bert. 1772. [SS 2757-8] Dossie. 1758-64.

Photography : [15] Abney. 1897. [459]
Bolas, etc. 1900. [5691] Zenker. 1900. [9816]
Johnson. 1909.
V. Heliochromy.

Reactions : [3328] Nickel. 1890.

Vision: [13] Abney. 1895. [2027] Hunt. 1892.
[10570] Laurence. 1861. [13399] Plateau. 1834.
V. Irradiation.

Coloured Shadows, Experiments on : [4131]
Rumford. 1794.

Colours—v. Paints and Colours.

(Accidental) : [SS 2060] Scherffer. 1761.

(Mineral) : [11409] Marcucci. 1816.

, Experiments on : [11672] Maxwell.
[13950] Rayleigh. 1883.

, Nomenclature of : [9052] Hay. 1846.

, Physiology of : [618] Brucke. 1866.

, Theory of : [43-4] Aguillon. 1613.
Beuther. 1833. [527-9] Boyle. 1664.
Dove. 1853. [1583] Goethe. 1840.
Hayter. 1 826. [2822] Marci de Kronland. 1648.
[3249-55] Newton. 1704-40. [3379] Oken.
1808. [3725] Porzio. 1548. [4069] Rood. 1883.
[4617] Stokes. 1877. [4791]Tele8io. 1570. [5132]
Vossius. 1662. [5916] Baif. 1541. [6415] Boyle.
1664. [6535] Brougham and Vaux. 1796. [7113]
Crum. 1830. [7225] Delaval. 1777. [849&-9]
Goethe. 1840-2. [8549] Graham. 1848. [8874]
Hands. 1879. [10881] Linton. 1862. [11041]
Lovibond. 1893. [11430-3] Mariotte. 1717-40.
[11674] Maxwell. 1860. [12534-63] Newton.
1704-87. [14015] Reinold and Riicker. 1881.
[15612] Young. 1801. [16394] Minifie. 1903.
[S 2999-3000] Bancroft. 1813. [SS 1569]
Boscovich. 1767. [SS 1639] Delaval. 1778.
[SS 1652] Duhamel. 1660. [SS 1664] Euler.
1746-61. [SS 1711] Goethe. 1812. [SS 1714]
Gr6goire. 1789. [SS 1742-4] Grimaldi. 1665.
[SS 1839] Lambert. 1772. [SS 1972-4] Peckhara.
1504-42.

: Paradoxes : [12324] Muston. 1830.
[13960] Reade. 1818.

1856.

[386]
[1089]
[1831]

Colours of Thin Plates : [9431] Hooke. 1665,
[14646] Royal Institution. 1802.

Combinations and Permutations : [2875] Mas-
eres. 1795. [5209] Warburton. 1847. [7547]
Emerson. 1770. [11534] Maseres. 1795. [14988]
Spehr. 1840. [15007] Stahl. 1800. [15453]
Wallis. 1685. [16674] Staudacher. 1893.
V. Analysis (Combinatory).

Combustion, Theory of : [24961 Lavoisier. 1781.
[2936-7] Mayow. 1674-81. [9431] Hooke. 1665.
[9477] Hospitalier. v. y. [11697] Mayow. 1907.
[12079] Morgan. 1781.
V. Flame. Fuel. Heat of Combination. Heat of
Combustion.

: Paradoxes : [8177-8] Fulhame. 1794.

CoMETABY Astronomy—v. Astronomy (Cometary).

Comets, Capture Theory of : [12493] Newton.
1891.

Compass of Proportion : [678] Capra. 1655. [709]
Casati. 1664. [1444. 1446. 1449] Galilei. 1635
-56. [1866. 1868] Henrion. 1613-80. [2820]
Marchelii. 1759. [3407] Oughtred. 1633. [3427]
Ozanam. 1736. [6749] Casati. 1685. [8031]
Forest Duchesne. 1639. [8214. 8220] Galilei.

1640. [9143] Henrion. 1631. [10569] Laurem-
berg. 1636. [12785] Oddi. 1633. [12896]
Ozanam. 1769. [12897] Pagnini. 1753. [14338
-41] Robertson. 1747-75. [SS 420] Faulhaber.
1610. [SS 436-8] Galgemair. 1610-56. [SS 445
-6] Galilei. 1613-35. [SS 496] Henrion. 1621.
SS 507] Horcher. 1605. [SS 512-14] Hulsius.
1603-15. [SS 549] Lambert. 1768.

(Mariner's): [4427] Smeaton. 1814. [5147-8]
Wakely, 1741-59. [7233] Dent. 1844. [11309]
Maissiat. 1818. [13576] PoweU. 1661. [14795]
Seebeck. 1828. [14916] Smeaton. 1814. [15436]
Walker. 1853.
V. Magnetic Needle.

, History of the : [5884] Azuni. 1797.
[7188]Davies. 1837. [15232] Thevenard. 1800.
[SS 1488] Alence. 1687.

Card : [17244] Thompson. 1913.

Deviascope : [6064] Beall. 1866.

Deviation : [171] Arson. 1871. [242] Bain.
1817. [322] Belavenetz. 1865. [1260-3] Evans.
1863-72. [2162] Johnson. 1847. [2648] Liver-
pool Compass Commission. 1869. [4671] Steam
Navigation. 1858. [5982-4] Barlow. 1823-4.
[6876] Christie. 1820. [8043] Fotheringhame.
1837. [15326] Towson. 1899. [16436] Walker.
1853. [S 3781-2] Magnetism of Ships. 1867-9.
[SS 1511] Barlow. 1820.

Complexes, Symbolism of
1908.

Compressibility: [14181. 14217] Rickards. 1903-11.

Conchoids : [12676] Nicolas. 1696-7.

Concrete : [3227] Newman. 1894. [3730] Potter.
1877. [3937-9] Reid. 1873-9. [4684] Sutcliffe.

1893. [8435] Gillmore. 1871. [10646] Lebnin.
1835. [13558] Potter. 1891. [14615] Sabin.
1905. [16211] Taylor and Thompson. 1909.
[S 3686] Reid. 1908. [SS 2776] Hassenfratz.
1825.

(Reinforced): [633] BueL 1906. [7987]
Foerster. 1907. [13145] Pesenti. 1910. [14123]
Revere. 1910. [15211] Tavlor and Thompson.
1909. [15341] Trussed Concrete Steel Co. 1908.
[S 3586] Reid. 1908.

' Cone-in-Cone ' Structures: [14018] Reis. 1903 .

[16773] Weitzenbock.
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Congruences, Mathematical Theory of : [13438]

Pliicker. 1852. [16700] Sturm. 1908-9. [16740]
Tschebvscheff. 1902. [S 727] Gauss. 1801.
[S 1204] Smith. 1894.

Conic Instruments : [6449] Bramer. 1646-7.
[SS 1459] Schonberger. 1615.

• V. Curves, Mechanical Drawing of.

Sections (Analytical) : [1758-9] Hamilton.
1834-43. [2600-3] L'Hospital. 1707-23. [4188
-90] Salmon. 1848-55. [8854-6] Hamilton.
1827-38. [10794] L'Hospital. 1707. [12257]
Muir. 1886. [14649-53] Salmon. 1865-79.
[15438] Wallace. 1808-23. [15691] Askwith.
1908. [15933] Dette. 1909. [16085] Gundel-
finger. 1895. [16553-7] Salmon. 1869-88.
[16678] Staude. 1910.

(Geometrical) : [122-6. 128. 130]
Apollonius. 1566-1710. [162] Arnold. 1832.
[380] Besant. 1895. [981] Day. 1868. [1097]
Drew. 1868-75. [1470] Gaskin. 1852. [1651]
Gregorious a Sto. Vincentio. 1647-9. [2071]
Hymers. 1845. [2104] Jack. 1742. [2348] La
Chapelle. 1765. [2384-6] La Hire. 1679-1729.
[2481] Latham. 1848. [2699] Lorenzini. 1721.
[3002] Milnes. 1723. [3066] Moore. 1660. [3140]
Mukhopadhyay. 1893. [3169] Mydorge. 1639.
[3857] Puckle. 1870. [4032-5] RobBrtson.
1792-1818. [4265] Schooten. 1646. [4408]
Simson. 1735. [4457] Smith. 1887. [4763-7]
Taylor. 1863-83. [4928] Trevigar. 1731.
[5079-80] Vince. 1805-17. [5112-4] Viviani.
1659-1701. [5155-6] Walker. 1794. [5348]
Whewell. 1846. [5408] Wildig. 1822. [5794]
Apollonius. 1710. [6376] Bouljiau. 1657.
[6449] Bramer. 1646-7. [6486-7] Bridge. 1811
-17. [6569] Bryan and Pinkerton. 1907. [6947]
Clebsch. 1879-80. [6970] Cockshott and Walters.
1889. [7365] Drew. 1857-62. [8652] Gregorius
a Sto. Vincentio. 1647-9. [8849-52] Hamilton
(H.). 1758-73. [8996] Haskell. 1905. [9017]
Hastier. 1820. [9687] Jack. 1742. [10882]
Liouville. 1844. [11158] Macaulay. 1895.
[11646-7] Maurolico. 1575. [11900] Milne and
Davis. 1894. [12056] Moore. 1660. [12269]
Muller. 1736. [12632] Newton. 1794. [12881]
Padulli. 1777. [13753-5] Puckle. 1868-1903.
[14230] Richter. 1712. [14310. 14312] Roberts.
1870-2. [14336] Robertson. 1792. [14734-6]
Schooten. 1646-57. [15451] Wallis. 1656.
[15686] Apollonius. 1896. [15729-30] Besant.
1890-1901. [15878] Cockshott. 1897-1902.
[15946] Drew. 1868-98. [16179] Jackson. 1872.
[16392] Milne and Davis. 1890-4. [16505]
Puckle. 1870. [16591] Schlotke. 1903. [16648
-50] Smith. 1898-1912. [16714-15] Taylor.
1881-1903. [S 880] La Hire. 1685. [S 1201-2]
Smith. 1892-4. [SS 839] Simson. 1750.

(Synthetic) : [15865] Chasles. 1865.
[15949] Dronke. 1881. [16046] Geissler. 1905.
[16385-8] Milinowski. 1882. [16681-2] Steiner.
1875-98. [16721] Thomae. 1894. [S 587]
Chasles. 1841.

Coniine : [10385] Ladenburg. 1892.

Constants—v. Chemical C. Dielectric C. Physical G.

Constellations (Astronomical) : [429] Blake.
1877. [6542] Brown. 1899-1900. [7943] Flam-
marion. 1877. [10418] Lalande. 1771-81.
[10431] Lamb. 1673.
V. Astronomical Myths. Star Names.

, Rearrangement of : [9210] Herschel. 1841.

Contact Action : [9681] Irving. 1887.

Continuity, Principle of : [3236-9] Newton.
1707-69. [5183-5] Wallis. 1656-99. [10097]
Kepler. 1604. [10695] Leibniz. 1768. [12554
-63] Newton. 1707-69. [15451] Walhs. 1656.—— V. Calculus {Principles of).

Controversies (Scientific) : [1444] Galileo. 1655.
[8870] Hamilton. 1866. [10719] Le Mort. 1687.
[13672] Priestley. 1775. [14551-2] Royal
Society of London. 1784.
V. Earth, Rotation of the {Galilean C).

Cooking, Chemistry of : [5628] Accum. 1821.

Cooling OF Bodies : [2865] Martine. 1780. [11521
-2]Martine. 1772. [SS 2316] Martine. 1792.

Coordinate Systems : [1331] Ferrers. 1861.
[2412] Lame. 1859. [5520] Wright. 1875-9.
[6335] Booth. 1873-7. [7873] Ferrers. 1866.
[10437-8] Lame. 1859. [12778] Ocagne. 1885.
[15000] Spottiswoode. 1881. [15912] Darboux.
1910. [15989-90] Ferrers. 1861-90. [16461]
Papelier. 1894-5. [16626] Schwering. 1884.
[16787] Whitworth. 1866.

Copernican System and Theology : [14830]
Settele. 1818-19. [SS 1213] Nierop. 1661.

Copper, Chemistry and Metallurgy of : [907]
Crookes. 1869. [3539] Percy. 1861. [3555]
Peters. 1887. [8007] Forbes. 1853. [13111]
Percy. 1861. [13334] Piggot. 1858. [14179.
14190. 14209. 14215] Richards. 1890-7. [14599]
Russell and Matthiessen. 1862. [15264] Thom-
son. 1814. [S 3224] Eissler. 1902. [S 3302-3]
Pryce. 1778. [SS 2925] Hofman. 1914.
[SS 2932] Levy.
1901-11.

- V. Brass.

1912. [SS 2947-8] Peters.

Deposits: [10866] Lindgren. 1904.

Sheathing OF Ships : [7196] Davy. 1824.

Trade : [13737] Provis. 1801.

Copying Instruments : [S 1625] Wallace. 1839.
V. Pantograph.

Cordite: [11357] Mansell. 1907. [12701] Nobel's
Explosives Co. 1894-5.
V. Oun Cotton. Smokeless Powder.

Cornish Pumping PJngine :
r3689-90] Pole. 1844-8.

[5398-9] Wicksteed. 1841. [15334] Trovithick.
1872.

Corpuscular Theory : [526. 546. 554] Boyle.
1666-8. [35591 Petty. 1674. [6404-6. 6411-13.
6417. 6422-3. 6426] Boyle. 1661-86.

Correlation (Physical) : [1298-9] Faraday. 1860-1.
[1688-93] Grove. 1848-74. [7 787-8]' Faraday.
1860-1. [8721-3] Grove. 1846-74. [8824]
Hall. 1888. [11584] Mathieu. 1799. [12215]
Moulin, n.d.

Correspondence, Principle of : [745. 6806]
Cayley. 1889-98. [SS 813] Schwarz. 1890.
V. Geometry (Enumeraiive).

of Scientists: [1028] Descartes. 1893. [1725]
Hachette. 1804-16. [2063] Huygens. 1833.
[2532] Leibniz. 1745. [3691] Poleni. 1728.
[4230] Scheele. 1892. [5185. 5191] Wallis. 1658.
[5579] Zach. 1818-26. [7253-4] Descartes.
1668-83. [7701] Faraday. 1899. [8190] F'uss.

1843. [9132] Hemmcr. "^1780-7. [96271 Huy-
gens. 1833. [10106] Kepler. 1718. [10697.
10699. 10701. 10703] Leibniz. 1720-1857.
[11782] Mersenne. 1644-7. [12564-71. 12589.
12601-3. 12621] Newton. 1712-1856. [13480]
Poleni. 1728. [14879] Simpson. 1730-58.
[15208] Taylor. 1793. [15324] Torricelli. 1864.
V. Biographies etc. of Scientists.

Corrosion : [3226] Newman. 1896. [SS 1583-4]
Boyle. 1675.
V. Iron, C. of. Steel, C. of.

CosMOGONic Hypotheses : [2400. 2407-8] Lambert.
1761-1880. [3388] Ormathwaite. 1872. [5516
-17] Wright. 1750. [7819] Faye. 1885. [7860]
Ferguson. 1754. [9197. 9201] Herschel. 1785
-94. [10426] Lambert. 1784. [1 1584] Mathieu.
1799. [11637] Maupertuis. 1768. [11694]
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C08M000KIC Hypotheses, continued :

Mayer. 1848. [11807J Mever, 1901. [12584-5]
Newton. 1728. [12637-8] Nichol. 1837-46.

[13431] Pluche. 1740. [13692] Proclus. 1825.

[13723] Proctor. 1878. [17256] Tunzelmann.
1910. rS 1361] Arrhenius. 1908. [S 1524]
Lowell. ' 1909. [S 1572] Poincare. 1913.

[S 1633] Wolf. 1886. [S 2485] Cosmogony.
1909. [S 2491] Darwin. 1877-89. [SS 1652]
Duhaniol. 1660.
t. Comets, Capture Theory of. Earffi, Theories of
th. Meieoritic Hypothesis. Moon and Earth
C'fmpared. Nebular Hypothesis. Planets,
Or\jin of. Plurality of Worlds. Tidal Friction.

-^ : Pahadoxes : [13742] Prusol. 1879.

Cosmography : [69] Alembert. 1 754-6. [654] Buy
de Nomas. 1770. [859] Condorcot. 1768.
[133ijFine. 1555. [2980] Miege. 1682. [5458]
Wolf; 1731. [5786-9] Apiamis. 1533-74.
[6279^81] Blundevillo. 1597-1636. [8336]
Oeimi>. 1553. [8894] llarant et LaHtte. 1853.

[9555-^] Humboldt. 1845-89. [15391] Viete.
1637. [16841] Faye. 1854. [16844] Garcet.
1896. ^6902]Porohon. 1899. [S 3716]Biunde-
ville. 1594. [SS 1011] Blundeville. 1597.
[SS 1191J Mizauld. 1567.
V. Sphei\, Doctrine and Use of the.

(Chemical) : [17296] Baur. 1903.

CosMOLABE : Woi] Besson, 1569.
I'. Astrolcke.

CoTToy: [662\] Burkett and Poe. 1906. [11316]
Mallet. 18^1. [14611] Ryan. 1852.

Coulomb's La\^: [884] Coulomb. 1884. [3802-4]
Priestley. 167-94. [SS 2089] Societe fran^aise
de Physiqm 1884-7.

CouLOMETER : C4182] Richards. 1908.

Counters : [49$] Trenchant. 1618.
r. Napier'stones.

Couples, Theo* of : [3807] Pritchard. 1831.

[8868] Hamiton. 1835. [13460-4] Poinsot.
1824-77.

[sell] Forsyth. 1888. [8696] Griffiths.

Cranks
190-;

[8481]

COVARIANTS
1890.
V. Invariant\. Transformations.

lynn. 1873. [9981] Kammerer.

Hoisting 1 achinery.

Cranks (Jopling'

Critical Point :

[11716] Meil
1894-8.

Cryptography :

Wilkins. 10^
[13531-2] Pon
1586. [155(
Wilkins. 164

Crystal Twins :

Crystalline
1827.

1825.Double) : [2185] Jopling.

13871] Ramsay. 1880.

[10313. 10315-16. 10318]Phenomena
Kuenen. 189-5.

Crossbeams: [1546] Post. 1885.

Staff: [171(19. 8745-50] Gunter. 1636-80.

Cryohydrates : 8758] Guthrie. 1875-6.

Cryolite : [9908 Jorgensen. 1909.

Cryometry and (iyoscopy : [3898] Raoult. 1901.
1904. [13911-12] Raoult.

3710] Porta. 1563. [5419]
[6459] Breithaupt. 1737.

1593-1606. [15395] Vigenero.
5] Wilkins. 1694. [SS 962]
[SS 831]Schott. 1668.

14118] Reusch. 1872.

CoiiNATioNS : [15519] WTiewell.

- Theory : [1*66. 10068] Kelvin. 1882-1911.
[14186] Richaig. 1911. [14829] Settele. 1805.

[15606] Wollabn. 1813.

Crystallization: [6384] Bourget. 1762. [8815-16)
Hall. 1805. [9036. 9038] Haiiv. 1817-19.

[11845. 11847] Miers. 1905-7.
V. Cryohydrates.

(Spontaneous) : [9682-3] Isaac. 1908-10.

, Speculations on : [14001-3] Reichenbach.
1850-1. [SS 2664] Boyle. 1672.

Crystallography (Chemical) : [1356] Fock. 1895.

[3883]Rammelsberg. 1881-2. [5174] Wallerant,
1899. [7985] Fock. 1895. [10209] Klement et

Renard. 1886. [10238] Knop. 1867. [11844-
11851] Miers. 1900-9. [13504-5] Pope. 1892-5.

[15610] Wollaston. 1812. [S 2988] Tutton.
1910. [SS 2627] Swedenborg. 1847.

V. Isomorphism. Refractive Indices.

(General) : [21] Accum. 1813. [293] Baum-
hauer. 1905. [2476] Larkin. 1820. [2995-6]
Miller. 1839-63. [3000] Milne. 1879. [3119]
Moses and Parsons. 1895. [3394] Orr. 1860.

[4061] Rom6 de I'Isle. 1772. [4081] Rose.
1838. [4574-5] Stensen. 1669-1904. [4632]
Story-Maskelvne. 1895. [5631] Accum. 1813.

[6525-6] Brooke. 1823-30. [8736] Gvxglielmini.

1688. [10546] Larkin. 1820. [11881] Miller.

1839. [11896] Milne. 1879. [13239-41]
Phillips. 1823-52. [13994. 13997] Regnault.
1847-8. [14418] Rom^del'Isle. 1772. [15033]
Stensen. 1671. [17365] Baumhauser. 1905.

[17368] Karsten. 1861. [17370] Linck. 1908.

[17372-3] Miller. 1839-63. [17381] Story-
Maskelvne. 1895. [17382-3] Tutton. 1911.

[17386] Williams. 1899. [S 2960] Bj-avais.

1866. [S2972]Hauy. 1784. [SS 2670] Griffin.

1841.

(Mathematical) : [8716] Grossmann. 1857.

[12264-7] Muller. 1841-57. [12449] Neumann.
1923. [13919. 139211 Rath. 1873. [15519]
Whewell. 1827. [17364] Baumhauser. 1899.

[17366] Gossner. 1914. [173691 Kirchmayr.
1908. [17371] Lion. 1891. [17378] Schoenflies.

1801. [17379-80] Sommerfeldt. 1906-11.

[17382] Tutton. 1911. [S 2980] Miller. 1868.

V. Goniometer.

_ (Physical): [?6341 Liebisch. 1891. [3000]
Milne. 1879. [7976] Fletcher. 1892. [8719]
Groth. 1876. [9234] Herschel. 1820. r9844]

Joly. 1901. [102181 Klocke. 1881. [11896]
Milne. 1879. [12293] Murmann und Rotter.
1859. [13679-80] Pritchard. 1838-45. [15417]
Voigt. 1910. [17367] Groth. 1895. fl7384-5]
Voigt. 1898-1910. [S 2964-5] Cloi/.eaux.

1864-7.
r. Magne-Crystallic Action. Magnetism of

Crystals.

Crystalloid State of Matter : [14403] Bohland.
1910.

Crystals (Fluid) : [17376] Schenck. 1905.

- (Growing) : [10238] Knop. 186-;

Richards. 1901.
[14196]

.Cleavage of: [4973] Tyndall. 1856.

, Molecular Tactics of : [22421 Kelvin. 1894.

[S 2038] Kelvin. 1884.

Current Charts—v. Wind and Current Charts.

Observations—v.Tidal and Current Observations

— within Liquids: [14117] Reusch. 1860.

Curvature, Theory of : [13313] Pickering. 1892.

[15896] Cranz. 1886. [16004] Forsyth. 1912.

[16382] Meyer. 1911.
V. Surfaces.

Curve Tracing: [8168] Frost. 1872. [9828-9]
Johnson. 1885-8. [16025] Frost. 1892-1911.

[16187] Jo.hnson. 1895.



894 INDEX.

Curves (Axgkbbaic) : [892] Cramer. 1750. [5228-9]

Waring. 1772. [6947] Clebsch. 1879-80. [7061]

Cramer. 1750. [12892] Ozanam. 1687. [13438]

Pliicker. 1839. [14302. 14304. 14307. 14315]

Roberts. 1856-75. [16322-3] Loria. 1902-11.

[16561] Sauerbeck. 1902. [16790] Wieleitner.

1905. [S 619] Darboux. 1872.

(Caustic)—v. Caustics.

(CIRCUT.AH): [14299] Roberts. 1869.

< (Convex): [16194] Jordan et Fiedler. 1912.

(CtTBTC) : [3242] Newton. 1797. [4916]
Torricelli. 1644. [14120] Reupchle. 1847.

[15717] Basset. 1901. [S 432] Aoust. 1876.

(IsoPEBiMETRiCAL) : [I256]Euler. 1741.

tK Brachistochrone.

(Kinematic): [13133] Perigal. n.d. [16713]
Taj^or. 1874-5.

(PABAI.LEL): [11029] Lotteri. 1792.

(Plane): [454] Bois-Ayme. 1829. [1135]
Eagles. 1885. ri6161 Grandi. 1728. [4191-2]
Salmon. 1852-73. [14654-6] Salmon. 1852-79.
r 15744] Binder. 1896. [15961] Eagles. 1885.

[16322-3] Loria. 1902-11. [16558] Salmon.
1879. [16789] Wieleitner. 1908.

(Qttabtic): [15717] Basset. 1901.

(Rolling) : [S 2125] Maxwell. 1849.

(Tbanscendental) : [16322-3] Loria. 1902-11.

, C.AXCULUS APPLIED TO :

1902.
[16347] MangoJdt.

, Gboups or : [16303] Lilienthal. 1896.

-, Mechanical Dbawing of : [15936] Dingeldey.
1885. [SS 871]Suardi. 1752.

- i\ Conic. Instruments.

-, QuADBATTTBE OF : [891] Craigie. 1685-93.
[1664] Gregory. 1668. [3234 5. 3250-1. 3277]
Newton. ^1704-45. [12588] Newton. 1745.

[15451] Wallis. 1656. [SS 2120-1] Valerio.

1606-60.

-, Theory of : [281-3] Barrow. 1669-73.
[681] Caraccioli. 1740. [1664] Gregory. 1668.

[2064] Hnygen«. 1673. [2367] Lacroix, 1795.

[2548] Leotaud. 1654. [2565] Leslie. 1821.

[2756-7] Maclaurin. 1720. [3246] Newton. 1736.
[3708-9. 3714] Porta. 1601-10. [4419] Sluze.

1668. [4521-2] Sover. 1630. [5225] W^arner.
1762. [6014] Barrow. 1735. [8658] Gregory.
1668. [9628] Huygens. 1673. [10192] Klein.
1892. [10747] Leslie. 1821. [11223] Maclanrin.
1720. [11264] Maddison. 1892. [12578-80]
Newton. 1736-48. [12705-6] Noether. 1879-82.
[13566-7] Powell. 1828-30. [14562] Ruehonnet,
1880. [14880] Simpson. 1743. [15684] Aoust.
1869-76. [15876] Clebsch. 1875-91. [15964]
Ebner. 1906. [15969] Eisenbart. 1909. [16060]
Gomes Teixeira. 1908-9. [16237] Kommerell.
1903. [16507] RaRv. 1897. [16539] Ruehonnet.
1901. [16595] Schmidt. 1881. [16792]
Wilczynski. 1906. [SS 339-40] Cremona. 1865.
[SS 483] Hesse. 1897. [SS 952-3] VVaring. 1762.

- V. Brachistochrone. Caustics. Cissoids. Concha
oids. Cycloid. Epicycloids. GUssettes. Log.
arithmic C. Ovoid. Roulettes. Spirals.

- OF Double Cubvatube : [798] Clairaut. 1731.
[2160] Joachimsthal. 1881. [6304] Bois-Ayme.
1800. [6900] Clairaut. 1731. [11974-5] Mohns.
1845. [13131] Perigal. 1849. [14311] Roberts.
1874. [16185] Joachimsthal, 1881. [16569]
Sohell. 1898. [16595] Schmidt. 1881.

- OF THE Second Oeder : [84] Alings. 1849.
[1836-7] Heam. 1846. [3418] Ovidio. 1876.
[12111] Morgan. 1831.

Curves of the Third Order : [12572-3] Newton.
1711. [13438] Plucker. 1835. [15086] Stirling.

1717 [15744] Binder. 1896. [16610] Schroter.

1880.

OF THE Fourth Obdeb : [6101] Beer. 1S52.

[13438] Pliicker. 1839. [14228] Richmond and
Stuart. 1903. [15744] Binder. 1896. [15936]
Dingeldey. 1885.

of the Fifth Obder : [15874] Clebsch. 1870.

Cyanide Pbactice : [9736-7] James. 1902. [SS 2935]
MacFarren. 1912.

Cyanogen Compounds : [9365] Hofflmayr und
Priickner. 1837. [9838-9] Johnston. l837-9.

[10477] Lang. 1881. [10587] Leach. 1905.

[13425-6] Playfair. 1849. [14209] Eichards.

1897. [14697] Scheele. 1786.

Cycles and Velocipedes : [649] Bur?. 1898.

[3415] Ovenden. 1774. [4364] Shaip. 1896.

[5176] Wallis-Tavler. 1897. [11701] -Vlechanic.

1869-70. [SS 3082] Scott. 1889. [SS 3097]

Velocipede. 1869. [SS 3098] Velox 1869.
*,* An interesting collection of exrly Cycling

Journals may he found in Messrs Sotheran's

Bibliotheca Viatica.

(Motob) : [6046] Baudry de Saurier.

Cycloid : [2348] La Chapelle. 17*5.

Pascal. 1659. [4916] Torricelh. 1644.

Florvn. c. 1814. [9628] ITu^gens.

[12074] Morgan. 1770. [13721] :'roctor.

[14303] Roberts. 1873.

1641. [16502] Proctor.

1899.

[3475]
[7984]
1673.
1878.

[1532.-3] Torricelli.

1878.

Cyclopedias and Compendia of &ience : [172]
Arts. 1866-8. [269. 271] Jarlow. 1814.

[56.5-6] Brande. 1865-75. [7)2] Circle, n.d.

[1048] Dictionnaire. 1816-30. [1050] Diderot.

1772. [1178] Encyclopaedia Bitannica. 1853.

[1179- 84] Encyclopaedia Metroplitana. 1 829-48.

[1552]Glanville. 1491. [1789lH:arris. 173&-44.

[1826] Haydn. 1871. [045-7] Hutton.
1796-1815. [2315] Knight. 1859.. [3307]
Nichol. 1857. [3392] Orr. 1854-6. [3537]
Pepper, c. 1880. [3598-9] Phiosophia. 1681-2.

[3667] Plinius. 1668-9. [3711-12] Porta.

1585-1644. [5022-5] Ure. 130-63. [5992-3]
Barlow. 1814. [8884] Hadworterbuch der
Naturwissenschaften. 19U etc. [9902]
Jonston. 1632. [11462] Martn. 1776. [12652]
Nicholson. 1809. [13099] Isnnv Cyclopaedia.

1833-44. [13407-10] Plirus. 1571-1669.
[13517-24] Porta. 1558-165S [13750] Psellus.

1647. [14026] Reisch. 151. [SS 3] Alsted.

1641. [SS 140] Reisch. 159.

V. Dictionaries of Science ari TeAihnology.

Daguerreotype : [926] Daguera. 1839. [6853]
Chevaher. 1841. [7134-6 Daguerre. 1839.

[8300-1] Gnudin. 1842-5. [9570-1] Hunt.
1841-51. [10729] LerebouJ. 1843. [11460]
Martin. 1848. [12429] Nett. 1843. [S 3025]
Daguerre. 1839. FS 303] Gaudin. 1844.

[SS 2697] Belloc. 1855. [S 2738] Chevalier.

1854. [SS 2811] Melloni. 339-40.

Dam Construction : [502] Bouret. 1773. [5302]
Wegmann. 1907.

Day, Length of, Meteoric Influence on :

[15114] Stoney. 1902.

Numbers (Independent) : 1536] Gill. 1897-8.

Decimal Fractions : [15081] Sivinus. 1625.

System : [14051 Franklii 1853. [6397]

Bowring. 1854. ril809]Me3r. 1808. [12095.

12132] Morgan. 1840-7.

V. Metric System.

Deformity, Theory of : [1581'] Cosserat. 1909.

[16150] Hoffmann. 1888.

Denudation: [9843] Joly. 19C. [15112] Stoney.

1899.

Deodorisers: [11871] Miller. 1860.
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Descaktes and Newton reconciled : [8262]
Gamaches. 1740.

Determinants, Theory of : [262-3] Baltzer. 1861.
[590] Brioschi. 1856. [5316] Weld. 1893.
[5520] Wright. 1875-9. [5967] Baltzer. 1875.
[6504] Brioschi. 1856. [8320] Gegenbauer.
1885. [8455] Glaisher. 1876. [10695] Leibniz.
1768. [11514] Martin, c. 1866. [12259-60]
Muir. 1882-90. [14782] Scott. 1880. [14999]
Spottiswoode. 1851. [15712-13] Baltzer.
1875-81. [15786] Brioschi. 1856. [15941]
Dodgson. 1S67. [15944] Dostor. 1883-1905.
[16087] Giinther. 1877. [16108] Hanus.
1886-1903. [16245J Kowalewski. 1909.
[16284] Lecat. 1910. [16355] Mansion.
1883. [16411-12] Muir. 1882-1911. [16426]
Netto. 1910. [16468] Pascal. 1900. [16513]
Reidt. 1874. [16629-30] Scott. 1880-1904.
[1676&-70] Weichhold. 1893. [16774] Weld.
1903. [S 727] Gauss. 1801.
V. Hyperdeterminants.

Dew, Theory of : [5322-5. 5327] Wells. 1814-77.
[8848] Hamilton. 1772. [13317] Pictet. 1791.
[13630-1] Prevost. 1809. [14588] Russell.
1892. [SS 2254] Dalton. 1799.

Dextrine : [8096] Frankel. 1881.

Diaixage : [8791] Haidinger. 1823.

Dialling : [332] Benedetti. 1574. [717] Ca«trone.
1728. [804] Clark. 1682. [816-17] Clavius.
1581-1603. [848] Collins. 1659. [1014]
Deparcienx. 1741. [1279-81] Fale. 1652.
[1453-4] Gallucci. 1592. [1466] Gamier.
1773-1815. [1480] Gattv. 1890. [1485]
Gaupp. 1708-20. [1650] Gregorio di San
Francesco. 1715. [1767] Hammond. 1731.
[2382] La Hire. 1698. [2506-7] Leadbetter.
1737-73. [2587] Leybourn. 1669. [2739]
Lyon. 1658. [2779] Maignan 1648. [2966]
Metius. 1624. [3097-8] Morgan. 1652. [3129]
Moxon. 1703. [3152-3] Munster. 1531-51.
[3355] Xuis. 1686. [3407] Ouehtred. 1633.
[3433] Padovani. 1582. [3534] Penther. 1734.
[3630] Pierre de Ste.-Magdelaine. 1680. [3743]
Pozzo. 1679. [3855] Ptolemaeus. 1562. [3861]
Quadri. 1743. [4023-4] Ritter. 1652. [4496]
.Soeten. 1710. [4612] Stirrup. 1659. [4644]
Strode. 1688. [4675-6] Sturmy. 1679-1700.
£4721] Tagliani. 1648. [5077] Vimercato.
1566. [5101-6] Vitruvius. 1567-1800. [5117]
Voch. 1778. [5319] Wells. 1635. [5443]
W^ilson. 1724. [5513] Wright. 1614. [5540.
5542] Ximenes. 1757-76. [5753] Anderson.
1689-1708. [6449] Bran>er. 1646-7. [6452]
Bransby. 1808. [6548] Bruce. 1867. [6704]
Cantone. 1670. [6941-2] Clavius. 1581-99.
[6952] Gierke. 1687. [6975] Coets. 1706.
[6995] Collins. 1658. [7140] Dam. 1715.
[7245] Desargues. 1659. [7546. 7552. 7562]
Emerson. 1749-70. [7599] Erzey. 1764. [7608]
Etten. 1652. [7850. 7861-2] Ferguson. 1764-90.
17906-7] Fine. 1587. [7925] Fisher. 1784.
[8050-2] Foster. 1654-9. [8188] Furtenbach.
1662. [8242] Galli. 1694. [8646] Gregorio
di San Francesco. 1715. [8654] Gregory. 1726.
[8700] Grimani. 1642. [10112] Kerigan. 1845.
[10219] Knoop. 1761. [10492-3] Lansberg.
1675. [10512] La Prise. 1780-1. [10738]
Lesow. 1713-14. [10772-4] Leiu-echon. 1652-74.
[10804. 10809-13. 10820] Leybourn. 1669-1771.
[10890] Littrow. 1838. [11068] Luchini. 1730.
[11328] Malthe. 1640. [11344] Manfredi. 1736.
(11646-7] Maurolico. 1575. [11765] Meredith.
1791. [11803] Metiua. 1632-3. [11963-4]
Mogge. 1666-75. [12003] Mollet. 1820.
[12078] Morgan. 1652. [12230-1] Moxon.
1674. [12232] Moyat. 1573. [12888-9] Ozanam.
1708-50. [12935] Paradies. 1687. [13204]
Philips. 1786. [13576] Powell. 1661. [13778]
Quadri. 1743. [14224] Richardson. 1889. [14277]

Dialling, continued

:

Ritter. 1652. [14283] Rivard. 1741. [14633-9]
Ste.-Marie Magdelaine. 1645-1701. [14820]
Serle. 1664. [14831] Settele. 1816. F 15032]
Stengel. 1680. [15045] Sternheim. 1835.
[15222] Terzi. 1823. [15339-40] Trotta.
1631-51. [15352] Turner. 1750-2. [15399]
Vimercato. 1672. [15409-11] Vitruviue.
1511-1619. [15504] Wells. 1725. [15634]
Xunez. 1592. [SS 366] Durer. 1532. [SS 438]
Galgemair. 1655. FSS 831] Schott. 1668.
[SS 9361 Vols. 1718. [SS 1202-3] Metius.
1626. [SS 1347] Blagrave. 1609. [SS 1348]
Blaise. 1744. [SS 1357] Blaeu. 1652. [SS 1358]
Bnnhomo. 1758. [SS 1359] Bosse. 1643.
[SS 1361] Brown. 1671. [SS 1368-701 CoUine.
1659-1710. [SS 1371] Corsanico. 1829.
[SS 1380] Fale. 1633. [SS 1384] Fidati. 1636.
[SS 1385] Figatelli. 1667. [SS 1387] Foster.
1675. [SS 1396] Giitle. 1797. [SS 1406]
Kinkhuyson. 1645. [SS 1346-7] Oddi. 1614-38.
rSS 1348]OtiaMathematica. 1719. [SS 1458-9]
Schonberger. 1615-22. [SS 1468. Vimercato.
1567. [SS 1471] Wittekmd. 1576. [SS 3138]
Collins. 1659.
V. Sphere, Projection of the.

Dialysis : [12793] Odling. 1862.

DiAMAGNETiSM : [2900] Matteucci. 1854. [4997]
Tyndall. 1870. [7775] Faraday. 1846. [7972]
Fleming and Dewar. 1898.

Diamond : [579] Brewster. 1852. [2930] Mawe.
1815. [5727] Allen. 1807. [13427] Playfair.

1860. [SS 2695-6] Streeter. 1882.

Dictionaries of Science and Technology : [628]
Buchanan. 1884. [990] Deinhardt. 1906.

[1789] Harris. 1736-44. [1953] Hoblyn. 1849.
[4783-5] Technical Dictionaries. 1908. [4909]
Tolhausen. 1882. [5276] Weale. 1873.
[8931-2] Harris. 1704-25. [15215-18] Tech-
nical Dictionaries. 1906-10. [15219] Technical
Dictionary. 1903. [15640] Goodchild and
Tweney. 1906. [15651] Poir6, etc. s. d.

[15652] Privat-Deschanel. 1903-5. [15664]
Technological Dictionary. 1878-87. [SS 59-61]
Dictionary (New and Complete). 1754-64.
[SS 62] Dictionary (Complete). 1764r-6.

V. Cyclopedias of Science.

DiDYMiUM : [10487] Langmuir. 1894. [10893]
Liveing. 1899.

Dielectric Constants : [7973] Fleming. 1897.

Dielectrics: [1289-90] Faraday. 1839-56.
[2925-7] Maxwell 1873-92. [7777-80] Faraday.
1839-55. [11679-81] Maxwell. 1873-81. [12209]
Mossotti. 1840.

Dies : [S 3335] Woodworth. 1903.
Difference Tables, Algebra of : [7717] Everett.

1900.

Differential Calcttlus—v. Calculus {Differential).

Method : [585-6] Bngcs. 1628-33. [876]
Cotes. 1722. [1169] Emerson. 1767. [4607]
Stiriing. 1764. [7038-91 Cotes. 1722. [7541]
Emerson. 1767. [12572-3] Newton. 1711.

[14764] Schweins. 1826. [15087-90] Stirling.

1730-64.
V. Calculus of Finite Difference^i. Interpolation

»

Relations : [8451] Glaisher. 1872.

Resolvents : [8911] Harley. 1892.

Diffraction Gratings : [J3960] Rayleigh. 1883.

[15608] Wollaston. 1813.

DiFFL'SioN OF Gases and Liquids : [7881] Fick.

1855. [8550. 8555-6] Graham. 1832-50.

[SS 1636] Dalton. 1802.

f . Metals, Diffusion of. Osmosis,
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Diof.stek(Papin*s): [129.1 I] Papin. 1682. [SS li)G5]

Papin. 1687.

DiGKSTioK. Chemistrv OF : [2572] Lenret. 1825.
[10321-a] Kiihne. 1876-8. [13740] Prout.
1834. [SS 2213] Spallanzani. 1780.

DioPHANTiXE Ppobi.em : [14313] Roberts. 1886.

DiOPTEics : [479] Boscovich. 1767. [2265] Keoler.
1611-53. [3037] Molyneux. 1692 [3'l69]
Mydorge. 1639. [37161 Porta. 1593. [7256]
Descartes. 1637. [7681] Euler. 1769-71.

. [10097-8] Kepler. 1611-53. [10223] Kliigel.
1778. [11379] Mangini. 1660. [12006]
Molynenx. 1709.
V. Light, Befraction of.

Diorama: [926. 7134-6] Daguerre. 1839.

DiPLEiDoscorE : [7232] Dent. 1845-52.

Dirichlet's Principle : [16433] Xeumann. 1865.

Discoveries and Tnvektions in Science : [1131-2]
Dntens. 1769-96. [2421] Lana. 1670. [4107]
Routledge. 1891. [5505-6] Worcester. 1663-
1825. [5808] Arcana. 1831. [5050] Bakcwell.
1859. [6086] BecUniann. 1846. [6391] Bourne,
1578. [7424] Dutens. 1796. [8431] Gill.
1822-30. [9808] Jobard. 1857-8. [10457]
Lana. 1670. [10757] Leuchs. 1851. [13017]
Patent Journal. 1846-7. [14082-3] Repertory
of Arts. 1794-1823. [14111] Retrospect.
1806-15. rSS 66] Fioravanti. 1564. [SS 3103-4]
White. 1822.
V. Electric Inventions. Electromagnetic Discoveries.
Experimenting, Theorij of. Light, D. on. Patents.

Discovery (Scientific), Principles of: [8532-3.
SS 70] Gore. 1878. [SS 3184] Para du Phanjas.
1786.

Disinfectants: [10152] Kingzett. 1885. [14917]
Smith. 1869.

Dispersion (Atmospheric): [13840] Rambaut.
1893.

Displacements, Analytical Theory of : [9527]
Hudson. 1903.

Dissociation (Electrolytic) : [4566] Stark. 1903.
[9681] Irving. 1887. [9860. 9864. 9872. 9880]
Jones. 1893-1007. [9976] Kahlenberg, etc.
1901. [10295] Krecke. 1871. [10303]
Kreidler and Jones. 1911. [13876] Ramsay
and Young. 1888.

Distillation (Destructive) : [11884] Mills. 1877.
[11977] Moissan. 1906.

, History of : [7760-1] Fairley. 1905-7.

Distilliko : [1409-10] French. 1652-67. [1559-61]
Glauber. 1651-8. [3073] Morewood. 1824.
[3651] Plat. 1653. [3707] Porta. 1611. [4361]
Shannon. 1805. [4448] Smith. 1776. [4836]
Thomson. 1849. [58711 Aubergier. 1825.
[7336] Donovan. 1830. ^[7378] Dubrunfaut.
1824. [7379] Duclaux. 1900. [7411] Duplaiz.
1858. [7521] Elliot. 1786. [7602] Estienne et
Liebault. 1601. [8317] Gauthier. 1819. [8369]
Gesrer. 1599. [8468-9] Glauber. 1651. [9465]
Homot. 1753. [10751] Le Sourd. 1892.
[11159-60] Mr-Bride. 1793. [11507] Martin.
1759. [11587] Mathieu de Dombasle. 1820.
[11725] Meibom. 1668. [12071-2] Morewood.
1824-38. [12428] Nettleton. 1893. [13392-3]
Plat. 1653. [13526-9] Porta. 1608-9. [14432]
Ronna. 1869. [14963] Smyth. 1779. [15270]
Thomson. 1849. [15621-3] Brunschwyg.
1519-37. [S 2702"! Eremita. 1624. [S 2731]
French. 1653. [SS 2749-50] Cooper. 1757-60.
[SS 2753] Dejean. 1759. [SS 2859] Smith.
1731.
V. Fermentation.

Apparatus : [1814] Hau?brand. 1893.

Dividing Engines : [13878-81] Ramsden. 1777-90.
[14923] Smeaton. 1785. [SS 295] Chaulnes.
1768. [SS 1008] Bird. 1767.
V. Circle, Division of.

Diving Bells and Apparatus : [4277] Schott.
1664. [4416-18] Sinclair. 1672. [4426|
Smeaton. 1791. [7190] Davis. 1909. [14747-9}
Schott. 1664-87. [14893] Sinclair. 1669.
[14913-15] Smeaton. 1791. [15387] Veranzio.
c. 1595 [15539] White. 1677.

Divining Rod: [5039] Valleraont. 1696. [SS 1710}
Gerboin. 1808. [SS 2122] Vallemont. 1693.

Divisors, Theory of: [141331 Revnaud. 1833.
[16420] Muth. 1899.
V. Elimination.

Docks: r5057] Vemon-Harcourt. 1885. [52881
Webster. 1853. [6110] Bell. 1859. [6991]
Colson. 1894. [8899] Harbour and Dock
Works. 1878. [14041] Rennie (G.). 1829.
[14539] Rowlands. 1825.
V. Harbour Works.

DoppLKR Effect—v. Stellar Motions.

DR.A.INAGE : [1013] Denton. 1883. [4199] Salusbury.
1661. [5231-2] Waring. 1867-76. [5320]
Wells. 1830. [6574] Buchan. 1883. [6983|
Coleman. 1896. [9841] Johnstone. 1834.
[11066] Lucas. 1903. [12919] Page. 1794.
[14057-8. 14062-3] Rennie (J.). 1800-10.
[14072. 14077] Rennie (Sir J.). 1837-42.
[14925] Smeaton. r. 1769. [14956] Smith. 1806.
[15059] Stevenson. 1874. [15297] Tight. 1903.
[15460] Waring. 1891.
V. Mine D.

Drilling—v. Boring.

Droughts : [9579] Hutchinson. 1789.

Drugs, Histobi' of : [8738] Guibourt. 1820.

Drummond Light: [14081] Renton. 1860.

Dry Rot: [1507] George. 1829. [6516] Britton.
1875. [12934] Papworth. 1803. [SS 3127J
Blackburn. 1817.

Drying, Technics of : [6962] Cloter. 1837.

Duality, Principle of : [6830] Chasles. 1875.
[13438] Pliicker, 1839. [13490] Poncelet.
1822. [16493-4] Poncelet. 1862-6. [SS 860]!
Steiner. 1832.
V. Arithmetic (Dual). Geometry (Enumerative)^
Polars {Beciprocal).

Duodecimal System : [10672] Leech. 1866.
V. Decimal S.

Dupin's Theorem: [1123] Dupin. 1813.

Duplication of the Cube : [399] Biering. 1844.
[1081] Doria. 1722. [1949] Hobbes. 1669.
[3955] Reimer. 1798. [6716] Caracciolo. 1790.
[7909] Fine. 1556. [15394] Viete. 1591.
[15452] Wallis. 1669.

Dust Figures : [14597] Russell. 1903.

Dyes and Dyeing : [360-3] Berthollet. 1791-1841.
[904] Crookes. 1874. [938] Dambourney. 1786.
[1733-4] Haigh. 1778-87. [3173] Napier. 1855.
[3334] Nietzki. 1894. [3358] O'Brien. 1773-89.
[4193-4] Salmon. 1685-1701. [4235] Scheffer.
1787. [4290] Schiitzenberger. 1882. [44451
Smith. 1882. [5531-2] Wurtz. 1876. [6162.
6164] Berthollet. 1791-1841. [6921] Clarke.
1820. [7094] Crookes. 1882. [7141] Dam-
bourney. 1786.' [7243] D^pierre. 1880. [7802J
Farben-Industrie. 1889-90. [8792-3] Haigh.
1778. [9098-9100] Hellot. 1750-89. [9417}
Homassel. 1818. [9566] Hurst. 1892. [10768.
10760] Leuchs. 1828-31. [10789-90] Lewis.
1763. [11040] Love. 1855. [11161] McCann.
1883. [11965] Mohlau. 1890. [12879] Packer.
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Dyes and Dyeikg, continued

:

1830. [12973] Parnell. 1849. [13257] Phipson.
s.d. [13936] Rawson, etc. 1901. [14011-12]
Reimann. 1868. [14431] Rondot. 1858.
[14667] Sansone. 1888. [14715] Scheffer.
1779. [15629] Cesi. 1636. [S 2999-3000]
Bancroft. 1813. [S 3018] Crace-Calvert. 1878.
[S 3029] Dyeing, reprint of 1705. [S 3031]
Farbe-Buchlein. 1711. [S 3034] GarQon.
1893-7. [S 3060] Hubner. 1912. [S 3117]
Macquer. 1789. [S 3143] Textile Colourist.
1876-8, [SS 2719]Berthollet. 1824. [SS 2762]
Ebel. 1757. [SS 2817] Partridge. 1823.
[SS 2849] Scheffer. 1803. [SS 2861-3] Smith.
1740-99. [SS 2870-1] Tanning. 1774-80.
y. Bleaching. Calico Printing. Coal Tar Colours.
Colour. Indigo. Lac.

; Paradoxes : [8177-8] Fulhame. 1794.
[12324] Muston. 1830.

Dynamic Paradoxes : [1791] Harris. 1890.

Theories : [13982] Redtenbacher. 1857.

Dynamics (Analytical) : [9708] Jacobi. 1866.
[17133] Mathieu. 1878. [S 1317] Whittaker.
1904.

(Applied) : [4827-8. 15254] Thomson.
1886-8. [17110] Lecornu. 1908. [17245]
Thomson. 1888.

(Elementary) : [485] Bos.sut. 1763. [1465]
aarnett. 1875. [2685] Loney. 1891-2. [2725]
Lunn. 1859. [5221-2] Warr. 1851. [5360.
5367] Whewell. 1832. [5432] Williamson and
Tarieton. 1889. [5709] Aldis. 1882. [9261-3]
Hicks. 1890-7. [10934] Lock. 1890. [10994]
Loney. 1892-7. [11030] Loudon. 1898.
[11129] Lunn. 1859. [11186] Macgregor. 1887.
[11904] Minchin. 1900. [14294] Roberts. 1900.
[17039] Garnett. 1889. [17114. 17117-18]
Loney. 1892-1909.

(General) : [72-3] Alerabert. 1743-58.
[251] Baliani. 1638. [321] B6langer. 1866.
[1137] Earnshaw. 1844. [1445] Galilei. 1638.
[1677-8] Griffin. 1847-8. [4104-5] Routh.
1882-97. t5378] Whewell. 1823. [5712]
Alembert. 1758. [5954] Baliani. 1638. [6369]
Bouguer. 1757. [8212-13. 8224] Galilei. 1638-
1730. [8638] Greenhill. 1908. [8690-1]
GritFin. 1847-8. [10066] Kelvin. 1882-1911.
[13354] Pirie. 1875. [14516-21] Routh,
1860-97. [16931] Antomari. 1902. [16952]
B61anger. 1866. [16957-8] Besant. 1902-14.
[17017] Earnshaw. 1844. [17052] Gray. 1901.
[17102] Lamb. 1914. [17173-4] Petersen.
1887. [17212] Routh. 1892-7. [17234] Tait.
1895. [S 308] Gibbs. 1906. [SS 1787-8]
Huygens. 1673. [SS 2144] Webster. 1904.
I'. Centrifugal and Centripetal Forces. Kinetics.
Motion. Vis Viva.

(Graphic) : [13728] Proell. 1874.

(Molecular) : [10060] Kelvin. 1904^5.

.Elements of: [826. 6960] Clifford. 1878-87.
[14366] Robison. 1804. [16995] Clifford. 1878.

, Laws of: [3256-74] Xewton. 1713-1871.
[12501-33] Newton. 1687-1883.

OF Particles : [321] B61anger. 1864. [4103]
Routh. 1898. [4738-9] Tait and Steele.
1865-71. [5359-60] Whewell. 1832-5. [14515]
Kouth. 1898. [16953] Belanger. 1864. [17238]
Tait and Steele. 1878. [SS 2144] Webster. 1904.
V. Couples. Motion of Points.

Dynamite : [4925] Trauzl. 1870.

Dynamo-Electric Machines : [4370] Sheldon.
1901. [4814-17] Thompson. 1886-96. [7920-1]
Fischer-Hinnen. 1897-9. [8831] Halliday.
1892. [8882] Handmann. . 1879. [9046]

Dynamo-Electric Machines, continued :

Hawkins and Wallis. 1893. [9309] Hird. 1308.
[9449] Hopkinson. 1901. [9501] Houston aad
Kennelly. 1899. [11155] McAllister. 1903.
[12041] Montpellier. 1897. [15156-7] Sturgeon.
1850. [15240-5] Thompson. 1884r-19J5.
[17349] Gudin. 1900. [17358] Volkert. 1838-
1900.
V. Armatures. Electric Commutation. Eleztrio
Currents.

Dynamometer (Friction ; 'Frein-Prony'): [13352]
Piobert et Tardy. 1840. [13731] Prony. c. 1821.

Dynamometers and Dynamometry : [2999] Milne.
1830. [4389] Simms. 1837. [8172] Froude.
1877. [9315] Hirn. 1876. [11894] Milne.
1830. [12922] Palmer. 1824. [13611] Praece.
1897. [13999] Regnier. 1798.
V. Electrodynamometer.

Ear Trumpet : [9031] Hautefeuille. 1788.
V. Speaking Trumpet.

Earth, Density of the : [5676] Airy. 1856.
[6750-1] Casati. 1656-8. [13581-2] Poynting.
1892-4.
V. Pendulum Observations.

, Figure of the : [646] Burnett. 1697. [799]
Clairaut. 1743. [1156] Eisenschmidt. 1691.
[2124. 2126] James. 1856-8. [2227-8] Keill.
1734. [2910-12] Maupertuis. 1738-9. [3154]
Murdoch. 1741. [3360] O'Brien. 1840. [3377]
Ogilby. 1872. [3750] Pratt. 1871. [4157]
Sabine. 1825. [4884r-5] Todhunter. 1873.
[5682] Airy. 1830. [6368] Bouguer. 1749.
[6662] Cagnoli. 1819. [6750] Casati. ld.J8.

[8743] Gumpach. 1862. [8908] Hargreave.
1841. [9949] Juan et Ulloa. 1752. [11630-5]
Maupertuis. 1738-42. [12774] O'Brieji. 1840.
[12804] Ogilby. 1872. [13602] Pratt. 1871,
[14880] Simpson. 1743. [15033] Stensen. 1671.
[15101] Stone. 1766. [SS 981] Alembert.
1754-6. [SS 1021] Celsius. 1738. [SS 1037]
Clairaut. 1808. [SS 1150] Juan y Ulloa. 1773.
V. Geodesy.

, Motion of the (Copernican Theory):
[16894] Neisser. 1907.
V. Copernican System and Theology.

, Rotation of the (Fall-Experiments) :

[338] Benzenberg. 1804. [776] Cheyne.
1867. [5509] Worms. 1862. [2430] Lansberg
1650. [6750-7] Casati. 1655-8. [6861 ] Cheyne.
1867. [14000] Reich. 1832. [14827] Sheeres.
1698. [S 291] Foucault. 1878. [S 1453]
Gilbert. 1883. [S 2491] Darwin. 1877.
[SS 1756-9] Guglielmini. 1789-92.

, Galilean and post-Galilean Con-
TROVERSYONTHE: [1439-43] Galileo. 1632-1710.
[3990] Riccioh. 1668. [4199] Salusbury. 1661
[13346] Pino. 1806. [SS 1242] Polacco. 1644-
69. [SS 1271-3] Riccioli. 1651-68.

Paradox : [4018] Ritchie. 1850. [4038]
Robertson. 1897. [14337] Robertson. 1908.

, Temperature of the : [7298] Dyk. 1876.
[9565] Hunter. 1787. [13128] Pernet. 1870.
[13471] Poisson. 1837. [13796. 13805-6.
13808-9] Quetelet. 1836-45. [13854] Rambaut.
1900. [S 1880] Forbes. 1846-60. [S 2454]

Angstrom. 1851.

, Theory of the : [646] Burnett. 1097.
[922] Cuvier. 1822. [1495] Gautier. 1721.
[2318-19] Knight. 1818. [3906] Ray. 1692.
[4574r-5] Stensen. 1669-1904. [5175] Wallerant.
1779. [5385-6] Whiston. 1696-1725. [5391-2]
Whitehurst. 1778-86. [5496-8] Woodward.
1695-1726. [5769] Andrews. 1900. [7127]
Cuvier. 1815. [10021] Keill. 1734. [11170]
Macculloch. 1831. [11298-9] Maillet. 1750.
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Eahth, Theory of the, continued :

[12292] Murdoch. 1741. [13940-3] Ray.
1693-1722. [14027] Remond. 1902. [14417]
Rome de I'Isle. 1781. [14785] Scrope. 1825.

[15033] Stensen. 1671. [15454] Warren. 1690.

[15508] Werner. 1802. [15527-8] Whiston.
1696.
V. Geological Theories.

: Paradoxes: [9054] Hay. 1824. [13775]
Pye. 1766. [14268] Ritchie. 1874. [14505]
Roubaix de Tourcoin. 1721. [15441] Walsh.
1743.
V. Flat Earth Paradox.

MODIFIED BY HxJMAN AcTlON : [11453] Marsh.
1874.

Earthquakes—v. Seismology.

Earthwork, Calculation of : [4924] Trautwine.
1853. [9526] Hudson. 1902. [9535] Hughes.
1846. [10048] Kelly. 1847. [12242-4]
Macneill. 1833-46.

Slips : [3225] Newman. 1890.

Easter, Time of : [384] Bettazzi. 1733-4. [8304]
Gauss. 1810.

Eclipses and Occultations : [1670] Grevenstein.
1592. [1890] Herschel. 1824. [2167] Johnson.
1874. [2387] La Hire. 1735. [2399] Lambert.
1765. [2612] Lick Observatory. 1891. [3533]
Penrose. 1869. [4297] Scientia Eclipsium.
1744-7. [4638] Streete. 1710. [5500] Wool-
house. 1836. [5518] Wright. 1740. [6362]
Rose. 1733. [6671] CalandreUi. 1859. [8051-2]
Foster. 1659. [8133] Frankz. 1736. [10097]
Kepler. 1604. [10113] Kerigan. 1844.
[10413] La Hire. 1755. [11056] Lubbock. 1835.
[11960] Moebius. 1815. [12115] Morgan. 1846.
[12822] Oppolzer. 1887. [13100] Penrose.
1902. [13443] Plummer. 1901. [14030]
Renieri. 1647. [14942] Smith. 1748. [15018]
Stade. 1585. [16910] Schwahn. 1910. [SS 1652]
Duhamel. 1660.
V. Lunar E. Solar E.

Education (Scientific and Technical) : [794]
Civil Engineers. 1870. [4963] Twining. 1874.

[5377] Whewell. 1837. [7576] Engineering
Education. 1891. [8247] Galloway. 1881.
[13423-4] Playfair. 1851-2. [13873] Ramsay.
1892. [14798] Sedgwick. 1850.

Elastic Media : [9019] Haughton. 1849.

Elasticity, Theory of : [2240] Kelvin. 1878.

[2416] Lame. 1852. [2704] Love. 1892-3.
[3329] Nicolai. 1772. [3559] Petty. 1674.

[5188] Wallis. 1670. [6948] Clebsch. 1862.
[9430] Hooke. 1678. [10017] Keck. 1893.
[10062-3. 10066-7] Kelvin. 1878-90. [10442-5]
Lame. 1852-66. [11036. 11038] Love. 1888-92.
[12074] Morgan. 1770. [12451] Neumann.
1885. [13187] Petty. 1674. [13890. 13892]
Rankine. 1872-81. [14272] Ritchie. 1830.
[15449-50] Wallis. 1670-1. [16950] Beer.
1869. [16994] Clebsch. 1862. [17082] Ibbetson.
1887. [17105] Lamb. 1912. [17125] Love.
1906. [17180] Poincare. 1892. [S 1736]
Bouasinesq. 1885. [S 1817] Clebsch. 1883.
[S 2125] Maxwell. 1850.
V. Percussion. Strains. Strength of Materials.
Stresses. Tension.

, History of the : [4891-2. 17251]
Todhunter. 1886-93. [S 2202] Pearson. 1889.

Electric Attraction and Repulsion : [SS 1592-4]
Cabeo. 1629. [SS 1750-2] Guericke. 1672.
V. Coulomb's Law.

Bells : [6375] Bottone. 1889. [7012] Cooke.
1839.

Electric Cells and Batteries : [950] Daniell.
1836. [1692] Grove. 1874. [3203]Neufter. 1802.
[5126-8] Volta. 1816. [7167] Daniell. 1836-42.
[8506] Goodman. 1847. [8723] Grove. 1874.
[9144] Henry. 1835. [10576] Laurie. 1908.
[12633-4] Niaudet. 1878-80. [14934] Smee.
1840. [S 2439] Zamboni. 1812. [S 3408] Cooper.
1902. [SS 1909] Negro. 1802-3.
V. Accumulators.

Circuits : [5749] Ampere. 1821. [7064]
Crapper. 1903. [13324] Pierce. 1911.

Clocks : [1267] Everts. 1872. [5941] Bain.
1843. [7813] Favarger. 1892. [10285] Koten.
1855. [15516] Wheatstone. 1879.

Commutation, Theory of : [9044-5] Hawkins.
1900.

Condensers : [8125-8] Franklin. 1754-74.
[SS 1485-6] Aepinus. 1759. [SS 2016] Rabi-
queau. 1753.

Conduction : [1842] Heaviside. 1892. [5278]
Webb. 1862. [9074] Heaviside. 1892. [9475]
Hospitaller, v. y. [11601-3. 11605. 11608-10]
Matthiessen. 1857-60. [14251] Riess. 1844.
[14363] Robinson. 1848. [15472-5] Watson.
1746. [SS 1485-6] Aepinus. 1759.
V. Dielectrics.

Conductors (Pointed): [12318] Musgrave.
1779. [12334] Nairne. 1779.
V. Lightning Conductors.

Congresses: [860] Congres. 1882. [1163]
Electiiciens. 1890. [9483] HospitaHer. v.y.
[S 3405] Congres. 1901-3. [S 3406] Congresso.
1912. [SS 2993] Electrical Congress. 1905.

Currents (Alternating) : [2288. 2291]
Kinzbrunner. 1906-7. [4820] Thompson. 1900.
[6097] Bedell and Crehore. 1893. [6264]
Blakesley. 1889. [8952] Harrison. 1906.
[9488] Hospitaller. 1893. [10368] La Cour.
1902. [10644] Lebois. 1909. [11019] Loppe and
Bouquet. 1898. [15031] Steinmetz and Berg.
1897. [15249-50] Thompson. 1895-1900, [16961]
Blakesley. 1889. [17034] Franklin and
Williamson. 1909.

(Continuous) : [2290] Kinzbrunner.
1906. [10644] Lebois. 1909.

(High Frequency) : [4793] Tesla. 1894.
[7089] Crook. 1906. [7966] Fleming. 1906.

(Polyphase) : [4793] Tesla. 1894. [4820]
Thompson. 1900. [9488] Hospitaller. 1893.
[15249-50] Thompson. 1895-1900. [17243]
Thompson. 1900. [17349] Oudin. 1900.

, Crystal Rectifiers for: [13322]
Pierce. 1909.

Discharge : [5832] Armstrong. 1897-9.
[8939. 8943] Harris. 1856. [10550] La Rue, etc.
1875. [12318] Musgrave. 1779. [S 1861]
Electrical Discharges. 1878-83.

Distribution : [4144] Russell. 1892. [12209]
Mossotti. 1846. [SS 1850] Lichtenberg. 1778-9.

DouBLER : [3907] Read. 1794. [6127] Bennet.
1789. [10032] Keir. 1787. [12653] Nicholson.
1788.
V. Electrophorus.

Energy : [9490] Hospitaller. 1890.

Engineering : [2003] Hospitaller. 1883.
[2335] Kuhn. 1866. [3044] Moncel and Geraldy.
1883. [3469] Parr. 1906. [4083] Rosenberg.
1903. [4807] Thomalen. 1907. [5605] Abbott.
1888. [7487] Electrical Engineering Institute.
1903-4. [7506-7] Electricity. 1884. [8131]
Franklin and Esty. 1906. [8597] Grawinkel und
Strecker. 1891. [9439] Hoorweg. 1895. [9917]
Jovce. 1903. [10085] Kennelly. 1912. [14870]
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Electric Engineering, continued :

Simmons. 1908. [S 3352] Benischke. 1907.
[S 3370] Brion. 1910. [S 3425] Electric Practice.
1904. (S 3464] Heather. 1906.

——

•

V. Dynamo-Electric Machines. Electric

Lighting.

Exhibitions : [1834] Heap. 1884.

Experiments: [1811] Hauksbee. 1709.
[6127] Bennet. 1789. [808ftt] Francis, c.1850.
[8125-8] Franklin. 1754-74. [9023-7] Hauksbee.
1709-19. [9330] Hoadlv and Wilson. 1756.
[11473] Martin. 1746. [12655] Nicholson. 1789.

[15462] Watkins. 1747. [15470-5] Watson.
1746-8.
V. Electricity ( Experimental). Electro-magnetic E.

Field of Force—v. Electromagnetic F. of F.

Figures : [5832] Armstrong. 1897-9. [14252]
Riess. 1861.
V. Lichtenberg'8 F.

Furnace : [9845] Joly. 1901. [10136-8] King.
1908-9. [S 3168] Borchers. 1908. [S 3283]
Moissan. 1897. [SS 2898] Borchers. 1897.

Harpsichord : [SS 1829] Laborde. 1761.
[SS 1875] Mariani. 1767.

Haulage—v. Telpherage.

Influence : [SS 1485-6] Aepinus. 1759.

Insect (Acarus Electricus) : [7110] Crosse.
1857.

Instaixations : [10093] Kennedy. 1910.

Intensity and Tension : [8940] Harris. 1863.

Inventions : [7963] Fleming. 1909. [13593]
Prescott. 1879.

Journals: [642] Bulletin. 1883-93. [1159]
Electrical Engineer. 1889-92. [1160] Electrical
Review. 1882-93. [1161] Electrician and
Electrical Engineer. 1884-92. [1162] t:\ec-

tricien. 1881-3. [2723-4] Lumiere Slectrique.
1879-92. [4788] Telegraph Engineers. 1872-
1905. [7486] Electrical Engineer. 1896-1905.
[7488-91] Electrical Engineers (Institution of).

1872-1910. [7492] Electrical Magazine. 1843-6.
[7493] Electrical News. 1875. [7495] Electrical
Society (London). 1843. [7497] Electrical
World. 1901-5. [7498] Electrician. 1861-4.
[7499-7501] Electrician. 1879-1911. [7502]

Electricians (Society Internationale des). 1884-
1906. [7503] E'lectricite. 1881. [11082]

Lumiere Electrique. 1879-94. [14768-71]
Science Abstracts. 1898-1912. [15158-9]
Sturgeon. 1837-41. [S 214] Zeitschrift fur
angewandte Electricitatslehre. 1879-89. [S

3428] liTclairage l^lec^rique. 1903-16. [S 3592]

Revue G6n6rale de I'Electricite. 1917. [SS 3272]
Jahrbuch fur Elektrochemie. 1895-1906.
[SS 3333] Zeitschrift fur angewandte Electrici-

tatslehre. 1879-89. [SS 3335] Zeitschrift fiir

Elektrotechnik. 1895-1900.

Laboratories : [7961] Fleming. 1894'
[SS 3007] Fleming. 1901-4.

Lamps : [5589] Zeidler und Lustgarten. 1908.
[7959-60] Fleming. 1894-9. [9472] Hospitalier.
v.y. [11662] Maycock. 1902. [13848]Ram. 1898.
[S 3066] Johnston. 1915. [SS 3081] Sawyer.
1881.

Light, Spectra of—v. Spectra of E. L.

Lighting : [1158] Electric Illumination. 1882.
[1721] Guy. 1891. [1768] Hammond. 1884.
[3551] Peschel. 1896. [3759] Prescott. 1879.
[4228] Sawyer. 1881. [4793] Tesla. 1894.
[5029] Urquhart. 1893. [5161] Walker. 1896.
[7085] Crocker. 189&-1902. [7280] Dibdin. 1902.
[7959] Fleming. 1894-9. [7994] Fontaine. 1878.
[8527] Gordon. 1884. [9275] Higgs. 1879.

Electric Lighting, continued

:

[9472] Hospitalier. v.y. [11661-2] Maycock.
1902-4. [13551] Souchet. 1878. [13593] Pres-
cott. 1879. [14608] Rutter. 1849. [S 3428J
ficlairage Electrique. 1903-16. [SS 3081] Sawyer.
1881.

Law: [6396] Bower. 1889.

• Plants : [6593] Buckley. 1894.

Machines and Apparatus : [1698-9] Guericke.
1672. [1811] Hauksbee. 1709. [2289] Kinz-
brunner. 1906. [3956] Reis. 1877. [5149]
Walckiers de St. Ainand. 1784. [5645] Adams.
1799. [6282] Blunt. 1807. [6789] Cavallo.
1788. [6920] Clarke. 1836. [7126] Cuthbertson.
1807. [8600] Grav. 1890. [8730] Guericke.
1672. [9023-7] Hauksbee. 1709-19. [9033)
Hanson. 1743. [10739] L'Espinasse. 1769.
[12333] Nairne. 1787. [12653] Nicholson. 1788.
[14861-2] Sigaud de la Fond. 1785. [15462]
Watkins. 1747. [15575] Wilson. 1752. [15600-1)
Winkler. 1744-5. [S 1720] Bohnenberger.
1784. [SS 1633] Cuthbertson. 1821. [SS 1768)
Hauksbee. c. 1735. [SS 1792-6] Ingenhousz.
1782-9. [SS 2138] Waitz. 1745. [SS 2169-70]
Winkler. 1748.
V. Electric Influence. Induction Coils.

Measurement : [805] Clark. 1868. [1427)
Frolich. 1905. [4694] Swinburne. 1888. [7966.
7969] Fleming. 1903-6. [8363] Gerhardi. 1906.
[8603-6] Gray. 1884-93. [9474. 9483] Hospitalier.
v.y. [9793] Jenkin. 1867. [13450] Poggendorff.
1841. [13651] Price. 1894. [13946-7] Rayleigh.
1885-6. [14410] Roller. 1907. [S 2409}
Neumann. 1846-52.
V. Coulometer. Electric Resistance. Electro-
meters. Electroscopes. Galvanometers. Ohm's
Law. Wheatstone's Bridge.

Memoirs and Papers : [741] Cavendish. 1879.
[884] Coulomb. 1884. [1289-93] Faraday.
1832-55. [3802-4] Priestley. 1767-94. [4666)
Sturgeon. 1850. [7777-81] Faradav. 1839-55.
[9074] Heaviside. 1892. [13388^90] Plants.
1879-83. [15156-7] Sturgeon. 1850. [15258)
Thompson. 1893. [S 1862] Electrical Papers.
1857-84.

- Motors : [9478-9] Hospitalier. v. y.
Martin. 1887,

[11517)

- Oscillations : [13323] Pierce. 1910. [13668)
Priestley. 1769. [15258] Thomson. 1893.
[17181] Poincar6. 1894.

- v. Oscillation Transformers.

- Pauses : [SS 1737] Gross. 1776.

-Phenomena: [1811] Hauksbee. 1709.
[1917] Higgins. 1814. [4994] Tyndall. 1873.
[5834] Arnim. 1799. [9003] Hasselberg. 1879.
[9023-7] Hauksbee. 1709-19. [10692] Lehmann.
1898. [14861-2] Sigaud de la Fond. 1785.
[SS 1529] Beccaria. 1749. [SS 1768] Hauksbee.
c. 1735. [SS 1780] Herbert. 1778.
- r. Lichtenberg'8 Figures. Priestley's Bings^
Vacuum Tubes.

- Potential—v. Potential (Electric).

- Power Stations : [1721] Guy. 1891. [8313}
Gay and Yeaman. 1899. [9083] Hedges. 1892.
[14788] Seabrook. 1913. [S 3702-3] Wording-
ham. 1901-3.

-Railways and Tramways: [3471] Parshalt
and Hobart. 1907. [8541] Gotshall. 1903.
[9184] Herrick and Boynton. 1907. [9335]
Hobart. 1910. [9479] Hospitalier. v. y. [10480]
Langdon. 1897. [11412] Marechal. 1902.

-Resistance: [9447] Hopkinson. 1879. [9475]
Hospitalier. v.y. [11600] Mathiessen. 1861.
[13651] Price. 1894.

- V. Wheatstone's Bridge.
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[11657] May. 1893.

1911. [9479] Hospita-- Ships : [9334] Hobart.
lier. v.y.

-Spark: [1296] Faraday. 1832. [8292] Gassiot.

1840. [9023-7] Hauksb3e. 1709-19. [15601-4]

Winkler. 1744-6. [SS 1750-2] Guericke. 1672.

Switchboards : [63271 Boie. 1907.

Tables : [806.

[6327] Boje.

6914] Clark and Sabine. 1871.

Testing : [2255] Kempe. 1884. [5942]

Baines. 1903. [10055] Kempe. 1887. [12975]
Parr. 1901. [SS 3007] Fleming. 1901-4.

Trades : [7496] Electric Trades Directory.

1911.

Transformers : [1353] Fleming. 1890-2.

[6096] Bedell. 1896. [7955-7] Fleming. 1889-
1900. [9333] Hobart. 1911. [10368] La Cour.
1902.

V. Oscillation Transformers.

Transmission : [328] Bell. 1906. [2^16]
Kapp. 1886. [3580] Philippi. 1905. [4208*]
Sartori. 1899. [4482] Snell. 1899. [4943]
Truchot. 1891. [5606] Abbott. 1895. [8952]
Harrison. 1906. [9998] Kapp. 1890-1. [S 1745]
Brillouin. 1904. [S 3339] Adams. 1906.

[S 3342] Andrews. 1904.

Units : [1265] Everett. 1891. [2144] Jenkin.
1873. [4695] Swinburne. 1883. [9795] Jenkin.
1873.

Waves : [1500] Geitler. 1905. [1842] Heavi-
side. 1892. [1910-11] Hertz. 1892-3. [2743]
Macdonald. 1902. [2923] Maxwell. 1868.

[4962] Tiirpain. 1902. [7962. 7966] Fleming.
1906. [8331] Geitler. 1905. [9074-5] Heaviside.
1892-3. [9250-1] Hertz. 1892-3. [15258]
Thomson. 1893. [15355] Turpain. 1902.

[16944] Bateman. 1915. [17030] Franklin.
1909. [S 2441] Zenneck. 1905.

V. Light, Electromagnetic Theory oj. Telegraphy
{Wireless).

[4144] Russell.

1892. [10243] Knox. 1907. [11662] Maycock.
1902. [13500] Poole. 1907.

Electricity (Animal)—v. Electro-Biology.

(Atmospheric) : [3907-8] Read. 1791-4.
[6081] Beccaria. 1758. [12316] Murray. 1830.

[13798] Quetelet. 1849. [13956] Read. 1792.

[ 14861-2] Sigaudde la Fond. 1785. [SS 1521-2.
1528] Beccaria. 1775-93. [SS 1780] Herbert.
1778.
V. Lightning.

(Experimental) : [1287. 1289-93] Faraday.
1832-55. [1403-4] Franklin. 1752-74. [5342]
Whitham. 1905. [7126] Cuthbertson. 1807.
[7773-81] Faraday. 1831-55. [14861-2]
Sigaud de la Fond. 1785. [15011-12] Stanhope.
1779-81. [17142] Mie. 1910. [SS 2075]
Sigaud de la Fond. 1781.
y. Electric Experiments.

—— (Frictional): [1800-1] Harris. 1867. [2571]
Letter. 1746. [4007-8] Riess. 1853-79. [8948]
Harris. 1867. [9039] Haiiy. 1819. [10211]
Ivleyer. 1886. [10739] L'Espinassc. 1769.
0. Electrostatics. Leyden Jar.

(Galvanic): [64]Aldini. 1803. [783] Children.
1815. [950] Daniell. 1836. [1458-60] Galvani.
1792-1842. [5126-9] Volta. 1793-1816. [5043]
Wiedemann. 1861-3. [5420] Wilkinson. 1804.
[5876] Augustin. 1803. [5902] Bachhoffner.
1838. [6240] Bischoff. 1801. [6372] Bostoek.
1318. [8260-1] Galvani. 1792-3. [9686]
Izarn. 1804. [11659] May. 1887. [13193-4]

Electricity (Galvanic), continued :

Pfaff. 1837. [13450] Poggendorff. 1841.

[14273] Ritchie. 1832. [14396] Roget. 1826.

[14483] Rosling. 1824. [14545] Royal Institu-

tion. 1802. [14934] Smee. 1840. [15156-7]
Sturgeon. 1850. [15337] Tromrasdorff. 1808.

[15488] Weber. 1815. [S 1644] Aldini. 1804.
[SS 1839] Luc. 1804. [SS 1909] Negro. 1802-3.
[SS 2035] Rittgr. 1800. [SS 2104-5] Sue. 1802-5.

(Hydro.) : [1289-92. 7777-81] Faraday. 1839-
55. [14731] Schon. 1908. [15602-3] Winkler.
1746.

(Induced)—v. Electromagnetic Induction.

(Medical): [11385] Marat. 1784. [14858]
Sigaud de la Fond. 1802. [15566] Wilkinson.
1783. [SS 2016] Rabiqueau. 1753.

(Photo.) : [S 1999] Hughes. 1914.
V. Selenium.

(Piezo-) : [925] Curie. 1895. [1820] Haiiy.
1822-3. [9041-2] Hauy. 1806-7. [15417]
Voigt. 1910. [S 1837] Curie. 1895.

(Positive): [15259] Thomson. 1913.

(Pyro-): [8011] Forbes. 1834. [9466] Hornton.
1907.
V. Tourmaline.

(Thermo.): [4319] Seebeck. 1825. [11607-8]
Matthiessen. 1858. [14363] Robinson. 1848.
[14415] Rollmann. 1859.

, Arithmetic of : [4412] Sloane. 1801.

, Bibliography of : [SS 2039] Ronald.^. 1880.

, Early Works on (to 1800): [301] Beccaria.
1776. [738-9] Cavallo. 1782-3. [741] Cavendish.
1879. [1243] Euler, etc. 1757. [1403-4]
Franklin. 1752-74. [1459-60] Galvani. 1792-3.
[1526-7] Gilbert. 1600. [1698-9] Guericke.
1672. [1811] Hauksbee. 1709. [1816] Hauy.
1787. [2571] Letter. 1746. [2740] Lyon. 1780.

[2839] Martin. 1746. [3344-5. 3347] Xollett.
1746-64. [5330] Wesley. 1771. [5645] Adams.
1799. [6078-81] Beccaria. 1753-72. [6166-7]
Bertholon. 1783-7. [6522] Brook. 1789.
[6783-9. 6793] Cavallo. 1777-95. [7238] Desagu-
liers. 1742. [7505] Electricity. 1746. [7811]
Faure. 1747. [7848-9] Ferguson. 1770-5.
[8125-8] Franklin. 1754-74. [8599] Gray.
1788. [9023-7] Hauksbee. 1709-19. [9033]
Hansen. 1743. [9138] Henly. 1777. [9330]
Hoadly and Wilson. 1756. [9735] Jallabert.

1749. [10297] Kratzenstein. 1746. [11385.
11387-8] Marat. 1782-4. [11473] Martin. 1746.

[12653. 12655] Nicholson. 1788-9. [12736-8.
12546-7] NoUet. 1746-65. [13171] Peletin.

1802. [13661. 13666-8] Priestley. 1767-9.

[14797] Secondat. 1746. [14858. 14861-2]
Sigaud de la Fond. 1785-1802. [15011-12]
Stanhope. 1779-81. [15180-1] Swinden. 1784.

[15462] Watkins. 1747. [15470-5] Watson.
1746-8. [15566] Wilkinson. 1783. [15570-5]
Wilson. 1746-80. [15600-3] Winkler. 1744-6.
[S 1720] Bohnenberger. 1784. [S 1901]
Franklin. 1751. [SS 1474] Adams. 1792.

[SS 1482] Adelasio. 1781. [SS 1483-6] Aepinus.
1758-62. [SS 1521-4." 1528-9] Beccaria.
1749-93. [SS 1583-4fBoyle. 1675. [SS 1592-4]

Cabeo. 1629. [SS 1654] filectricite. 1749.

[SS 1660-1] Euler. 1755. [SS 1667] Fluido
Elettrico. 1772. [SS 1737] Gross. 1776.

[SS. 1750-2] Guericke. 1672. [SS 1768]
Hauksbee. c. 1735. [SS 1780] Herbert. 1778.

[SS 1792-6] Ingenhousz. 1782-9. [SS 1S29]
Laborde. 1761. [SS 1850] Lichtenberg, 1778-9.

[SS 1875] Mariani. 1767. [SS 2000.

SS 2004-7] Priestley. 1767-86. [SS 2016]
Rabiqueau. 1753. [SS 2035] Ritter. 1800.

[SS 2071-2. 2075] Sigaud de la Fond. 1775-84.
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Electricity, Early Works on (to 1800), continued :

[SS 2079] Sguario. 1746. [SS 2118] Tressan.
1786. [SS2138]\Vaitz. 1745. [SS 2151] Watson.
1745-6. [SS 2169-70] Winkler. 1748. [SS 2443]
Boyle. 1673.

, History OF : [311] Becquerel. 1858. [1994]
Koppe. 1884. [3802-4] Priestley. 1767-94.
[4998] tyndall. 1884. [6124] Benjamin. 1895.

[7892] Figuier. 1883. [10968-9] Lodge. 1889-
92. [13666-8] Priestley. 1767-9. [14861-2]
Sigaud de la Fond. 1785. [15337] Troinmsdorff.
1808. [SS 2007] Priestley. 1772. [SS 2075]
Sigaud de la Fond. 1781. [SS 2104-5] Sue.
1802-5.
V. Electric Inventions. Electromagnetic Dis-
coveries.

.Laws of: [3039] Moncel. 1860. [8941-2]
Harris. 1836-64. [14235] Rieeke. 1875.
y. Coulomb's L. Ohm's L.

, Lectures ON : [1365] Forbes. 1888. [7970]
Fleming. 1886. [8359] Gerard. 1905. [12695-7]
Xoad. 1844-57. [SS 2099] Sturgeon. 1842.

, Modern Theory of— v. Electron Theory.

-: Problems and Examples: [15489] Weber.
1902. [S 2379] Turner. 1885.

.Theories of: [1243] Euler. 1757. [1810]
Haiiy. 1787. [2740] Lyon. 1780. [3157] Murphy
1833. [3863] Quet. 1867. [4994] Tyndall.
1873. [5455) Witte. 1906. [5972] Barban^ois.
1817. [6310] Bompass. 1817. [7450] Eeles.
1771. [7505] Electricity. 1746. [7811] Faiire.

1747. [8125-8] Franklin. 1754-74. [8874]
Hands. 1879. [9138] Henly. 1777. [9271-2]
Higgins. 1814. [9735] Jallabert. 1749. [10297]
Kratzenstein. 1746. [10451] Laming. 1858-9.
[10968-9] Lodge. 1889-92. [11048-9] Lovett.
1766-74. [11145-6] Lyon. 1780-1. [11387-8]
Marat. 1782-4. [11473] Martin. 1746. [12022]
Mons. 1812. [12249] Murphy. 1833. [12703]
Xobili. 1822. [12746-7] NoUet. 1749-64.
[13025] Paulian. 1768. [13171] Petetin. 1802.
[13237] Phillips. 1887. [13454] Poincare. 1908.
[13666-8] Priestley. 1767-9. [14483] Rosling.
1824. [14680] Saur. 1832. [14797] Secondat.
1746. [14803] Sedgwick. 1882. [14810] Seguin.
1865. [15257] Thomson. 1904. [15444]
Wallentin. 1904. [15470-5] Watson. 174&-8.
[15570-1. 15573] Wilson. 174&-80. [15600-1]
Winkler. 1744-5. [SS 1484-6] Aepinus.
1758-9. [SS 1529] Beccaria. 1749. [SS 1654]

hflectricitd. 1749. [SS 1660-1] Euler. 1755.
[SS 1780] Herbert. 1778. [SS 1850] Lichtenberg.
1778-9. [SS 1859] Luc. 1804. pSS2118]
Tressan. 1780. [SS 2138] Waitz. 1745. [SS
2169-70] Winkler. 1748.
V. Electron Theory. Electrons, Ions.

: Paradoxes: [11048-9] Lovett. 1760-
74. [14723] Schmidt. 1803. [15047-8] Steven-
son. 1846-9. [15190] Symes. 1771. [SS 1710]
Gerboin 1808. [SS 2000] Peart. 1791. [SS
2016] Rabiqueau. 1753.

: Speculations : [14001-3] Reichenbftch.
1850-1.

, Velocity or : [15470] Watson. 1748.

Control : [S 3342] Andrews. 1904.

ING.VSES: [4829-30] Thomson. 1903. [14«75]
Soddy and Mackenzie. 1908. [15019] Stark.
1902. [15147] Strutt. 1900. [15255-6] Thomson.
1898-1906.

AND Magnetism (Elementary) : [1036]
Deschales. 1901. [1600] Gordon. 1886. [1728]
Hadley. 1905. [2142] Jenkin. 1881-3. [2451]
Larden. 1887. [2457] Lardner. 1841-4. [2537]
Leithhead. 1837. [2922] Maxwell. 1881.

Electricity and Magnetism (Elementary),
continued :

[3740] Poyser. 1892. [4146] Rust. 1888. [4603]
Stewart. 1906. [4819] Thompson. 1895. [4839]
Thomson. 1830. [5848] Ashford. 1903. [6119]
Benischke. 1896. [6465-6] Brett. 1899-1902.
[8048-9] Foster. 1824-6. [8132] Franklin and
Macnutt. 1908. [8470] Glazebrook. 1903-4.
[8601] Gray. 1901. [8774] Hadley. 1905.

[9675] Iredell. 1908. [9691] Jackson. 1902.

[9747] Jamieson. 1894. [9791-2] Jenkin.
1873-83. [10516] Larden. 1891. [11103-4]
Lunn. 1825. [11671] Maxwell. 1881. [11872]
MiUikan and Mills. 1908. [12698-9] Xoad.
1857-67. [14843] Shephardson. 1901. [15246]
Thompson. 1895. [15277] Thomson. 1830.

[ 17031] Franklin and Macnutt. 1909. [17044]
Glazebrook. 1903. [17099] Kolbe. 1908.
[17242] Thompson. 1900.

(General): [312] Becquerel. 1855-6.
[664] Caillard. 1891. [789] Chrystal. 1894.

[1508] Gerard. 1897. [1599] Gordon. 1891.

[1632] Gray. 1898. [2470-4] La Rive. 1853-8.
[2871-2] MascartetJoubert. 1882-8. [2925-7]
.Maxwell. 1873-92. [3338-40] Noad. 1859-79.
[3518] Pdcheux. 1904. [4545] Spragne. 1884.
[5404-5] W^iedemann. 1882-5. [6091] Becquerel.
1834r-40. [8526] Gordon. 1883. [8607] Gray.
1898. [9336] Hobart. 1909. [10541-3] La Rive.
1853-8. [11528] Mascart et Joubert. 1896.
[13454] Poincar6. 1908. [14895-6] Singer. 1814.

[16974] Brooks and Poyser. 1912. [17132].
Mascart et Joubert. 1896-7. [17170] Pellat.

1901-8. [17192] Poyser. 1904. [17209]
Riemann. 1876. [17219] Sarazin. 1910.
[17231] Stewart. 1909. [S 2233] Poynting and
Thomson. 1914.

(Popular) : [1709] Guillemin. 1891.

[4990] Tyndall. 1876. [5020] Urbanitzky. 1890.
[5949] Bakewell. 1853. [7174] Dary. 1903.
[7504] Electricity. 1891. [8387] Gibson. 1907.
[9485] Hospitalier. 1889. [11593] Matthews.
1909. [13661] Priestley. 1768. [16991] Claude.
1911. [17050] Graetz. 1903. [17275] Weiler.
1905.

-(Practical): [186] Ayrton. 1887.
[1864] Henderson. 1898. [1869] Henry and
Hora. 1905. [2258] Kennelly and W^ilkmson.
1890. [3040-1. 3043] Moncel. 1856-9. [4952]
Tunzelmann. 1889. [5883] Ayrton. 1896.

[9135] Henderson. 1898. [9486-7. 9489]
Hospitalier. 1881-3. [SS 1631-3] Cuthbertson.
1807-21.

, Dictionaries of : [2009] Houston. 1889.
[5305] Weiler. 1898. [9500] Houston. 1889.
[17077] Hoppe. 1905. [17226] Sloane. 1898.
[17276] Weiler. 1898.

, Mathematical Theory of : [916-18]
Gumming. 1876-85. [1173] Emtage. 1891.
[1642] Green. 1828. [2925-7] Maxwell. 1873-92.
[3372-3] Ohm. 1827-60. [4831-2] Thomson.
1895-7. [5240-1] Watson and Burbury. 1885-9.
[7125] Curry. 1897. [7358] Emtage. 1891.
[8628] Green. 1828. [11679-81] Maxwell. 1873-
81. [12809-11] Ohm. 1827-87. [15261-2]
Thomson. 1895-7. [16990] Classen. 1903-4.
[17002] Gumming. 1894. [17018] P^ratage. 1894.
[17062] Hauck. 1896. [17139] Maxwell. 1892.
[17246-7] Thompson. 1893-1904. [17274]
Webster. 1897. [S 1714] Bertrand. 1890.
[S 2017] Jeans. 1908.

COMPABED

—

V. M. and E. compared.

Electro-Biology : [455-6] Bois-Reymond. 1848-
84. [1668] Gregory. 1851. [3785] Pringle. 1775.
[5173] Waller. 1897. [6167] Bertholon. 1783.
[8676] Gregory. 1851. [10981] Logan. 1739.
[14001-3] Reichenbach. 1850-1. [14609]
Rutter. 1854.
V. Electro-Physiology.
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Electrochemical Equivalexts : [14200] Richards.

1899.

Industries : [13677] Pring. 1908. [S 3162]

Ashcroft. 1909.

Relations: [14206] Richards and Lewis. 1898.

Electrochemistry : [169] Arrhenius. 1902. [309-

10] Becquerel. 1843-64. [439] Blount. 1906.

[967. 970] Davy. 1807-8. [1289-93] Faraday.

1839-55. [1987] Hopkins. 1905. [2726]

Liipke. 1897. [6090] Becquerel. 1843. [6267]

Blount. 1901. [7159-60] Daniell. 1840-4.

[7201] Davy. 1826. [7777-81] Faraday. 1839-

55. [10628] Le Blanc. 1907. [10897] Lob. 1905.

[11970-1] Moigno. 1849. [12001] Moller. 1904.

[14895-6] Singer. 1814. [15156-7] Sturgeon.

1850. [17295] Arrhenius. 1901. [S 2824]

Lehfeldt. 1908.

V. Contact Action. DissociaUon {Electrolytic).

Electric Furnace. Electrolysis. Ions.

Electrodynamics : [92-5] Ampere. 1820-83.

[915] Gumming. 1827. [2329] Korteweg. 1879.

[5750] Ampere. 1826. [7118] Gumming. 1827.

[10066] Kelvin. 1882-1911. [11658] May. 1888.

[12010] Moncel and Geraldy. 1883. [16947]

Beer. 1865. [SS 2089] Societe fran^aise de

Physique. 1884-7.
V. Hysteresis. Metals, Electrodynamic Quali-

ties of.

Electrodynamometer : [14434] Rosa. 1907.

Electro-Engraving : [S 3295] Pfanliauser. 1906.

Electrolysis: [1357. 7993] Fontaine. 1885. [9840]

Johnston, etc. 1906. [10267] Kolbe. 1850.

[12187] Morse. 1910. [15535-6] Whetham.
1895-1902.
V. Ions. Water, Electrolysis of.

: Paradox : [15047] Stevenson. 1849.

Electrolytic Conduction : [8919] Harper's

Scientific Memoirs. 1899. [9869-72. 9880]

Jones. 1904-8. [14642] Sakurai. 1908.

Electromagnetic Discoveries : [5751] Ampere
et Babinet. 1822. [8770] Hachette. 1820.

Experiments : [5897] Babbage and Herschel.

1825.

Field of Force : [7440] Ebert. 1897. [7775]

Faraday. 1846. [9480] Hospitalier. v. y.

[12703] NobiU. 1822. [16960] Bjerknes. 1909.

[S 2125] Maxwell. 1856. [SS 1592-4] Cabeo.

1629.

(Rotating) : [2900-1] Matteucci. 1854.

[13816] Quincke. 1896.

Induction: [1269] Ewing. 1892. [1289-93]
Faraday. 1832-55. [1354] Fleming. 1890.

[1598] Gordon. 1879. [2900-1] Matteucci. 1854.

[3042] Moncel. 1859. [4468] Smith. 1882.

[7351] Dove. 1842. [7726-7] Ewing. 1892-1900.
[7773-4. 7777-81] Faraday. 1838-55. [8923]
Harper's Scientific Memoirs. 1900. [9092] Hele-
Shaw. 1900. [9145] Henry. 1835. [9887]
Jones. 1897. [10300] Krebs. 1889. [12450]
Neumann. 1846. [13784r-93] Quet. 1882-4.

[S 2158] Neumann. 1848.

V. Electromagnetism. Waltenhofen Phenomenon.

Theory—v. Light, Electromagnetic Theory of.

Electro-Magnetism : [92-5] Ampere. 1820-83.

[270] Barlow. 1824. [453] Bois. 1896.

[3371] Oersted. 1820. [4084] Rosling. 1823.

[5403] Wiedemann- 1861-3. [5749-50] Ampere.
1821-6. [5902] Bachhoffner. 1838. [5980-4.
6005] Barlow. 1823-4. [7200] Davy. 1823.

[10066-7] Kelvin. 1882-90. [10163] Kircher.
1654. [11660] May und Krebs. 1904. [13452]
Pohl. 1830. [14273] Ritchie. 1832. [15156-7]

Electro-Magnetism, continued

:

Sturgeon. 1850. [17265] Walker. 1910. [S 1656]
Ampere. 1827. [SS 1772] Heinke und Ebert.
1902-4. [SS 2063] Seebeck. 1821.

V. Electromagnetic Induction. Solenoid.

-Magnets: [3038-9. 3043] Moncel. 1858-83.

[4666] Sturgeon. 1850. [4818] Thompson. 1891.

[9711] Jacobi und Lenz. 1843. [12007] Moncel.
1883. [15156-7] Sturgeon. 1850.

-Metallurgy : [1601-2] Gore. 1890-6. [3174]
Napier. 1857. [4434] Smee. 1843. [8080] Fox^
1835. [8530-1] Gore. 1884-90. [14932-3
14935] Smee. 1841-51. [17303] Gore. 1900
[SS 2898] Borchers. 1897.

V. Electroplating.

Electrometers : [789] Chrvstal. 1894. [7442]
Edgcumbe. 1908. [9138] Healy. 1777. [9474]
Hospitalier. v. y. [10476] Lane. 1769. [14976]
Salomon. 1906. [15516] Wheatstone. 1879.

V. Galvanometers.

Electron Theory : [8070] Fournier d'Albe. 1906.

[10066] Kelvin. 1882-1911. [11021] Lorentz.

1909. [15115] Stoney. 1894. [16977] Campbell.
1913. [17206] Richardson. 1914. [17256]
Tunzelmann. 1910. [S 1639] Abraham et

Langevin. 1 905.

V. Physics {New). Science {Neic).

Electrons: [2671] Lodge. 1906. [15115] Stoney.

1894.

Electrophorus : [5126-8] Volta. 1816. [SS 1850]

Lichtenberg. 1778-9.

V. Electric Doubler.

Electro-Physics : [SS 1772] Heinke und Ebert.

1902-4.

Electro-Physiology : [1458-60] Galvani. 1792-
1842. [2901] Matteucci. 1858. [4432-3.

4436-7] Smee. 1849-50. [5129] Volta. 1793.

[9561-2] Humboldt. 1797-9. [13289]
Pianciani. 1839. [13327] Pilla. 1817. [SS 2104-

5] Sue. 1802-5.

V. Electro-Biology.

Electroplating: [3567] Pfanhauser. 1904. [5251]

Watt. 1886. [6090] Becquerel. 1843. [8535]
Gore. 1856. [9709-10] Jacobi. 1840. [10018]
Keer. 1855. [10728] Lerebours. 1843. [14932-

3] Smee. 1841-3. [14994] Spencer. 1840.

[15366] Urquhart. 1880. [15428] Walker. 1841.

[S 3225] Field. 1911. [S 3295] Pfanhauser.

1906. [S 3331] Watt. 1902.

Electroscopes : [5126-8] Volta. 1816. [6125.

6127] Bennet. 1786-9. [6522] Brook. 1789.

[6783-4. 6793] Cavallo. 1777-87. [SS 2138]

Waitz. 1745.

Electrostatics : [301] Beccaria, 1776. [738]

Cavallo. 1782-3. [741] Cavendish. 1879.

[1403-4] Franklin. 1752-74. [2244-6] Kelvin.

1872-84. [2868] Mascart. 1876. [8947] Harris.

1857. [10069. 10074-5] Kelvin. 1845-84.

[16947] Beer. 1865.

V. Electric Influence. Electricity {FricHonal).

Glass, Electric Properties of.

Electrotonic State of Matter : [1289-92.

7777-81] Faraday. 1839-55.

Elements (Chemical) : [8710] Groshans. 1866-7.

[11444] Marne. 1786. [11804] Meusel. 1902.

[14181] Richards. 1911.

, Chart of : [S 2701] Elements. 1912.

, History of : [14440] Roscoe. 1875.

Elimination, Theory of: [391] Bezout. 1779.

[4703] Sylvester. 1839. [6806] Cayley. 1889-98.

[14133] Reynaud. 1833. [15981] Faa de Bruno.

1859. [SS 483] Hesse. 1897.

V. Divisors.
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Ellipse and Ellipsoid : [3066 j Moore. 1660.
[4502] Somerset. 1842. [6867] Childe. 1861.
[8689] Griffin. 1879. [9324] Hirst. 1852.
[10655] Leconte. 1890. [12056] Moore. 1660.
[13132] Perigal. 1855. [13378. 13382] Plana.
1837-9. [SS 1664] Euler. 1751.

EMBALinNO : [11064-5] Lucas. 1908-11.

Emclsiox Pbocessks : [5617. 5623] Abnev. 1878-
80.

ExAiiELLiN-o : [SS 2757-8] Dossie. 1758-64.

Excke's Comet : [9187] Herschel. 1795. [12212]
Mosaotti. 1824.

Endosmosis : [8549] Graham. 1848. [11590]
Matteuci. 1847.

ExERoy, Conservation or : [279] Barlow. 1885.
[1288] Faraday. 1859. [1849] Helm. 1898.
[4591] Hewart. 1873-7. [4733-4] Tait. 1876.
[7769] Faradav. 1859. [9109] Helmholtz. 1847.
[9919. 9924-5] Joule. 1847-87. [11695]
Mayer. 1867. [13890] Rankine. 1881. [11537]
Rowland. 1880. [17016] Duhem. 1911.
V. Chemical Action. Correlation {Physical).
Electric Energy. Force. Heat, Mechanical
Equivalent of. Matter and Energy.

: Paradoxes : [8430] Gill. 1860-1.
[14665] Sands. 1906.

, Dissipation of—v. Entropy.

, Transfer of, in the Electromagnetic
Field : [13585] Poynting. 1884.

AND Matter—v. Matter and E.

Engineering (Commercial) : [10902] Liversedge.
1912.

(Experimental) : [6743] Carpenter. 1906.

(Popular) : [7427] Dye. 1895. [17333]
Bliicher. 1912. [17335] Corbin. 1911. [17361]
Williams. 1913. [S 3401] Cochrane. 1904.

, Bibliography of : [SS 2995] Engineering
Literature.

OF :

1892-1908.

-.Cyclopaedias of: [1184] Encyclopaedia.
1905-6. [1843]Hebert. 1849. [2083] Industries.
1881-2. [2316] Knight. 1877-84. [4537-8]
Spon. 1869-81. [4910] Tomlinson. 1854.
[7081-2] Cresy. 1847-61. [10229] Knight.
1877-84. [10450] Lami et Tharel. 1881-8.
[13509] Poppe. 1820-7.

-, Early Works on—v. Machinery {Early).

-, History of : [1274] Fairbaim. 1869. [8720]
Grothe. 1867.

- V. Civil Engineering {H. of).

- Aid Books and Tables : [2896] Matheson. 1876
[3897] Rankine. 1866. [4699] Swingle. 1905.
[4923-4] Trautwine. 1853-91. [5011] Uhland.
1882. [5309] Weisbach. 1874. [6908] Clark.
1877. [6930] Claudel. 1845. [7210] Dawson.
1899 [7466] Edwards. 1898. [7755-7]
Fairbaim. 1856-67. [8337] G6nieys. 1835-46.
[8998] Haskoll. 1866. [9252] Hertzer. 1864.
[9451] Hopkinson. 1875. [9583-4] Hutte.
1902-5. [9589] Hutton. 1892. [10410] La
Harpe. 1907. [11575-6] Matheson. 1889.
[12139-43] Morin. 1838-64. [13905] Rankine.
1889. [14571] Ruff. 1912. [S 3490] Hutton.
1901.

- CoNGBESSES : [7575] Engineering Congress.
1902. [S 3837] Engineering Congress. 1894.

- Costs and' Estimates : [3400] Osthoff. 1883.
[6269] Blenkam. 1865. [9029] Haupt. 1881.
[9468] Hoskold. 1905. [S 3455] Gillette. 1910.
[S 3536] Metcalfe. 1900.

- V. Building Estimates.

Engineering Drawing—v. Machine Drawing.

Journals : [793] Civil Engineer. 1837-45.
[795-6] Civil Engineers (Institution of). 1836-
1905. [1183] Engineer. 1863. [1187] Engineer-
ing. 1866-93. [1190] English Mechanic. 1865-
96. [2938] Mechanical Engineers. 1847-1905.
[3007] Mining and Mechanical Engineers (North
of England Institute of). 1871-1904. [5777]
Annales des Ponts et Chaussees. 1831-1900.
[6895] Civil Engineer. 1837-45. [6896-9] Civil
Engineers (Institution of ). 183&-1908. [7571-2]
Engineer. 1856-93. [7573] Engineering. 1866-
97. [7577] Engineering Review. 1891-2.
[7578-9] Engineers (Roval). 1864-1904. [7582-
3] English Mechanic. 1865-1906. [8280] Gas
Engineers (Institution of). 1891-1910. [8281]
Gas Engineers (Association of). 1883-1909.
[8282] Gas Institute. 1870-92. [8283] Gas
Lighting. 1849-96. [9655]Ingenieurs. 1848-1908.
[9661] Industriel. 1826. [11702] Mechanics'
Magazine. 1862-7. [11704-5] Mechanical
Engineers. 1847-1912. [11919] Mining and
Mechanical Engineers. (North of England
Institute of). 1852-91. [11922] Mining, Civil,

and Mechanical Engineers (Chesterfield and
Derbyshire Institute of). 1871-89. [13592]
Practical Mechanic. 1842-5. [14082-3] Repert-
ory of Arts. 1794-1823. [14768-71] Science
Abstracts. 1898-1912. [S 92] Ingenieurs,
Kon. Ned Instituut van. 1848-1908. [S3851]
Central. 1903-15. [SS 3228] Bulletin den
Sciences Technologiques. 1824-31. [SS 3252-3]
Engineer. 1872-1919. [SS 3255] Engineering.
1909-19. [SS 3256] Engineering Society (King's
College). 1858-60. [SS 3257] Engineers and
Shipbuilders (North-East Coast Institution of).

1885-1918. [SS 3317] Repertory of Arts. 1794-
1832. [SS 3331] Shipbuilder. 1906-18.
V. Mining and Metallurgical J. Technological J.

Laboratories : [10092] Kennedy. 1887.

Manuscripts : [6497] Brindley. 1769-63.

Papers : [5277] Weale. 1844-9. [9449]
Hopkinson. 1901. [14780-1] Scott. 1874-81.
[14854-5] Siemens. 1892-5. [14928-30]
Smeaton. 1812-14. [S 406] Thomson. 1912.

Specifications : [11180] Macey. 1898.

Testing : [6743] Carpenter. 1906. [13765]
Pullen. 1900.

Engines (Air) : [9920] Joule. 1851.
Doukm. 1905.

[S 3422]

(Expansion): [11714]Mees. 1886.

(Fire) : [1875-6] Hero Alexandrinus. 1575.
[5552] Young. 1866. [9175-9] Hero Alexan-
drinus. 1575-1851.
V. Pumps.

(Gas) : [9326] Hiscox. 1898. [9585] Hutton.
1903. [11187] Macgregor. 1885. [12730]
NorrLs. 1896. [12980] Parsell and Weed. 1900.
[13161] Perry. 1904. [17340] Goodeve. 1891.
[17358] Volkert. 1898-1900. [S 3422] Donkin.
1905.
V. Power Gas Production.

(Heat) : [4942] Trowbridge. 1874. [17338]
Ewing. 1910. [17340] Goodeve. 1891. [S 3337]
Anderson. 1889. [S 3422] Donkin. 1905.
[S 3477] Hirshfeld and Barnard. 1915.

(Modern) : [10094] Kennedy, c. 1910.

(Oil): [13161]Perry. 1904. [S 3422] Donkin.
1905. [S 3502] Kean. 1915.

(Portable) : [5208] Wansbrough. 1887.

(Steam)—v. Steam Engines.

, Balancing or : [4363] Sharp. 1907.

Engbavinq—V. Graphic Arts.
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Entropy: [9473] Hospitaller, v.y. [13397] Pfaund-

ler. 1888. [13902] Ranldne. 1852. [17233]
Swinburne. 1904.

Epheaierides : [1486] Gaurieo. 1533. [2799] Man-
fredi. 1715-25. [3193] Xautical Almanac. 1770-
1876. [3390] Origanus. 1609. [4616] Stoefler.

1532. [4874] Todd. 1738. [5446] Wing. 1720.

[5586] Zacuth. 1502. [5931] Baily. 1835.

[7031] Cossali. 1792. [7471] Eichstadt. 1644.

[7590] Ephemeris (The American), 1893-1909.

[9393] Holdsworth. 1850. [10944] Loewy. 1891-
1902. [11283-6] Magini. 1582-1630. [11343]
Manfredi. 1715-25. [11996] Moleti. 1563.

[12393-7] Xautical Almanac. 1810-1908.
[15017-18] Stade. 1581-5. [15094] Stoffler.

1518. [15138] Streete. 1667. [15406-7] Vlacq.
1632. [15586] Wing. 1658. [SS 990-1] Argoli.

1638-77. [SS 999] Bartsch. 1624. [SS 1221]
Origanus. 1609.

Epicycloids: [2383. 10411-12] La Hire. 1694.

Equation (Fredholm's) : [S 808] Heywood ct
Frechet.- 1912.

(Personal) in Astronomy : [13747] Przybyllok.
1909.

V. Errors, Theory of. Least Squares.

(RiccATi's) : [8459] Glaisher. 1881.

Equations (Algebraic) : [248] Baker. 1684. [391]
Bezout. 1779. [437] Blanken. 1839. [647]
Burnside and Panton. 1881. [788] Christmann.
1827. [1487] Gauss. 1849.
1866. [2076-7] Hymers.
2878-9] Maseres. 1758-1803.
1839. [3236-9] Newton.
Raphson. 1697. [4127] Ruffini. 1799.
Schooten. 1646. [4285] Schulenberg.
[4419] Sluze. 1668. [4795] Thacker.
[5066] Viete. ti. d. [5124] Vospicelli.

[5225] Waring. 1762. [5523] Wronski.
[5568-9] Young. 1835-43. [5945] Baker.
[6357] Bortz. 1771. [6590] Buck. 1823.

[1789] Hargreave.
1837-40. [2874.
[3155-6] Murphy.
1707-69. [3899]

[4265]
1861.
1748.
1851.
1812.
1684.

[8066-
7] Fourier. 1831. [8187] Fiirstenau. 1867.
[8890] Hansen. 1849. [8909] Hargreaves. 1866.
[9796-8] Jerrard. 1845-59. [10620] Lea. 1811.
[10940] Lockhart. 1813. [11532. 11536-9]
Maseres. 1758-1803. [11579] Mathews. 1900.
[11943-5] Miscellanea Curiosa. 1708-27. [12301]
Murphy. 1831. [13066] Pellet. 1878. [13845-6]
Ralphson. 1702. [14305-6] Roberts. 1867.
[14573] Ruffini. 1799. [14736] Schooten. 1646.
[14881] Simpson. 1755. [15392-4] Viete. 1591.
[15579] Wilson. 1799. [15714-15] Bardey.
1893-1902. [15745] Blind. 1890-5. [15935]
Dickson. 1903. [16193] Jordan. 1870. [16220]
Kleyer. 1886. [16367] Matthiessen. 1896.
[16372] Merriman. 1906. [16375] Metger. 1892.
[16479-80] Petersen. 1878-97. [16541] Runge.
1900. [16758] Vogt. 1895. [S 529] Cardano.
1570. [SS 929] Viete. 1630. [SS 952-3] Waring.
1762. [SS 1758]Guglielmini. 1809.
V. Cardaji's Formula. Sturm's Theorem.

(Differential): [466-7] Boole. 1859-65.
[1376-7] Forsyth. 1885-1902. [2072-3] Hymers.
1839-58. [2170] Johnson. 1889. [2210] Kaest-
ner. 1743-56. [2787] Malfatti. 1790. [2803]
Manfredi. 1707. [3330]Nicolai. 1783. [3410-12]
Ottley. 1832. [3435] Page. 1897. [6328-30]
Boole. 1859-77. [6968] Cockle, n.d. [7981]
Floquet. 1879. [8083] Franchini. 1798. [9410]
Holmgren. 1869. [9642-3] Hymers. 1839-58.
[9831] Johnson. 1889. [10002] Kapteijn. 1891.
[10191] Klein. 1890. [10915] Lobatto. 1837.
[11345-6] Manfredi. 1707. [12683] Nieuport.
1802. [13190] Petzval, 1851-5. [13744-5]
Prym. 1869-71. [13819] Raabe. 1856. [14305]
Roberts. 1867. [15764] Boole. 1877. [16007-8]
Forsyth. 1888-1912. [16152] Horn. 1905.
[16189] Johnson. 1910. [16192] Jordan. 1887.

Equations (Differential), continued:
[16236] Kohlrausch. 1907. [16404] Moore, etc.
1910. [16576-8] Schlesinger. 1895-1904.
[S 709] Forsyth. 1890-1906. [S 771] Halphen.
1883. [SS 608] Lie. 1891.
y. Analysis {Mathematical). Calculus {Integral).
Fuchs's Theorem. Singular Solutions.

(Functional)—v. Calculus oj Functions.

(Indeterminate) : [7083] Cristoforo. 1700.
[7271] Desmarest. 1852. [7300-2] Diophantus.
1621-70. [10627] Lebesque. 1843. [12892]
Ozanam. 1687. [16290-1] Legendre. 1830-93.
[SS 431] Forestani. 1603.

(Integral): [13938] Rawson. 1878. [16231]
Kneser. 1911. [S 882] Lalesco. 1912.
V. Equation (Fredholm's).

(Numerical): [2379-80] Lagrange. 1798-1808.
[4126] Ruffini. 1804. [4669] Sturm. 1835.
[5065] Viete. 1600. [5306] Weddle. 1842.
[5562-3] Young. 1850-68. [8066-7] Fourier.
1831. [10406-8] Lagrange. 1808-26. [11565]
Mathematician. 1856. [14572] Ruffini. 1804.
[14606] Rutherford. 1849.

(Partial Differential) : [1835] Hearn. 1846.

[2170] Johnson. 1889. [4005-6] Riemann.
1900-1. [5681] Airy. 1866. [6305] Bois-
Reymond. 1864. [6968] Cockle, n.d. [7764]
Falk. 1872. [8457] Glaisher. 1878. [9831]
Johnson. 1889. [10914] Lobatto. 1837. [11370]
Mansion, 1875. [12047] Moon. 1868. [13377]
Plana. 1811. [14246-8] Riemann. 1869-82.
[15874] Clebsch. 1870. [15924] Delassus. 1897.
[16067-8] Goursat. 1891-8. [16153] Horn.
1910. [16189] Johnson. 1910. [16525-6] Rie-
mann. 1882-1901. [16527] Riquier. 1901.
[S 621] Darboux. 1883. [S 746] Graindorge.
1872. [S 831] Imschenetsky. 1869-72.
V. Singular Solutions.

(Transcendental) : [16683] Stern. 1858.

, Theory of: [3236-9] Newton. 1707-69.
[4880-2] Todhunter. 1861-75. [5225] Waring.
1782. [6634-5] Burnside and Panton. 1886-92.
[10736] Le Seur. 1748. [10918] Lobatto. 1844.
[12554-63] Newton. 1707-69. [13080] Peletier.

1560. [15822-3] Burnside and Panton. 1892-
1904. [15830] Cajori. 1904. [15924] Delassus.
1897. [16177] Jablonski. 1888-91. [16711-12]
Tartinville. 1886-1902. [SS 230] Borchardt.
1888. [SS 1664]Euler. 1750.
V. AbeVs Theorem. Elimination. Fourier's

Theorem. Groups. Ikosahedron. Lagrange'' s

Method. Roots. Sturm's Theorem.

OF Differences : [16761] Wallenberg und
Guldberg. 1911.

Equatorial: [4381] Schukburgh-Evelyn. 1793.

[5675] Airy. 1845. [SS 1062] Dollond. c. 1772.

Equilibrium (Astatic) : [S 619] Darboux. 1882.

Equinoxes—v. Precession and Nutation.

Equipollences, Method of : [15723] Bellavitis.

1874.

Erbium : [10893] Liveing. 1899.

Errors, Theory OF : [876] Cotes, 1722. [4399]
Simpson. 1757. [5679] Airy. 1861. [7038-9]
Cotes. 1722. [11133] Lupton. 1898. [14884-5]
Simpson. 1757. [15906] Czuber. 1891. [15980]
Faa de Bruno. 1869. [16188] Johnson. 1912.

[16800] Woodward. 1906.
V. Least Squares.

Essays (Scientific) : [827] Clifford. 1879. [1966-9]
Holland. 1862-75. [4978-82. 4992-3] Tyndall.
1871-92. [6534] Brougham and Vaux. 1839.

[6961] Clifford. 1879. [7199] Davy. 1858.

[9216] Herschel. 1857. [10528] Lardner. 1852.
[13699-702] Proctor. 1873-89.
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Ether Theories : [421]Birks. 1862. [752] Challis.

1869. [1072] Dolbear. 1892. [5494] Woods.
1906. [6239]Birks. 1862. [6440] Brahe. 1648.

[7930] Fitzgerald. 1902. [8808-9] Hales. 1800.

[9432] Hooke, 1705. [9895] Jones. 1762.

[11164] McCullagh. 1833-6. [11723] Melloni.
c. 1850. [12212] Mossotti. 1824. [12451]
Neumann. 1885. [12623] Robinson. 1747.

[14148] Reynolds. 1903. [14767] Schvanoff.
1868. [15130] Stonev. 1890. [S 1864] Ether.
1892-7. [S 2074-5] Larmor. 1900. [SS 1539]
Berkeley. 1744.

, History of : [S 2419] VVhittaker. 1910.

"
: Paradoxes: [11048-9] Lovett. 1766-74.

Ethers: [1865] Hennell. 1828. [6051] Bauni6
1757. r7002] Connell. 1835. [8757] Guthrie.
1857. [9140] Hennell. 1828. [10929] Lobry
de Bruyn. 1899.

Ethylene : [14122] Renter. 1892.

Eucalyptus, Chemistry of : [10151] Kingzett.
1884.

Euclid vindicated : [7322-3] Dodgson. 1879.

Eudiometrv : [2773] Magellan. 1783. [4450]
Smith. 1872. [8806] Hales. 1731-3. [9563]
Humboldt et Gav-Lussac. 1805. [11137] Luz,
1784. [11273-4] Magellan. 1777. [14545]
Royal Institution. 1802. [SS 1792-6] Ingen-
housz. 1782-9.
V. Air Analysis.

Evaporation : [12185] Morse. 1910. [13876]
Ramsay and Young. 1888. [SS 1636] Dalton.
1802. [SS 1714] Gregoire. 1789. [SS 2491]
Fourcroy. 1784.

V. Heat oj Evaporation.

Evolution, Mathematical Theory of : [13054-5]
Pearson. 1900,
V. Biometrics.

Exchanges, Mathematical Theory of : [16460]
Osorio. 1913.

Excise Tables : [3577-9] Philippes. 1656-76.

Exhaustion, Method of : [143-50] Archimedes.
1544-1897. [1194-1201] Euclides. 1482-1818.
[5813-18] Archimedes. 1675-1808. [7608-27]
Euelidos. 1482-1899. [14421] RonajTie. 1727.

Expansion : [12250] Mimcke. 1828. [14181]
Richards. 1911. [14384] Rodwell. 1882.
[SS 1636] Dalton. 1802.

Experimenting, Theory of
1668-9.

[547. 556] Boyle.

Explorer's Science : [3209-90] Neumayer. 1888-
1906. [6271] Blim. 1899. [9221-3] Herschel.
1849-86.

Explosion, Theory of : [6428] Boyle. 1672.
[14534] Rowell. 1887. [15286] Thorpe. 1892.

t*. Mine Explosions.

Explosives: [1157] Eissler. 1890. [4200] Salvati.
1893. [4301] Scoffem. 1852. [7483] Eissler.

1884. [9788] Jettel. 1897. [10763] Lewes.
1895. [12712] Noble. 1906. [14666] Sanford.
1896. [14778] Scoffem. 1858. [S 3008]
Brunswig. 1912. [S 3219] Drinker. 1878.
f. Blasting. Chloride of Nitrogen. Cordite.

Dynamite. Otin Cotton. Gunpowder. Mesitylene.
Mining {Military). Picric Acid. Pyroxylic Add.

Extension, Theory of : [16812] Zoretti. 1911.

Factor Tables: [561] Brancker. 1668. [645]
Burekhardt. 1817. [721] Cataldi. 1603.
[6614-15] Burekhardt. 1816-17. [SS 299]
Chernac. 1811. [SS 453-4] Glaisher. 1879-83.

Factorial Notation : [7530] Elphinstone. 1857.

Fall Experiments—v. Earth, Botation of the.

Fans (Centrifugal) : [10135] Kinealy. 1905.

Fascine Works : [7732] Eytelwein. 1818.

Fats and Oils : [568] Braunt 1896. [2582]
Lewkowitsch. 1898. [2998] Mills. 1877.

[3737] Poutet. 1828. [6860] Chevreul. 1823.

[7689] Ennis. 1909. [10761] Leuchs. 1831.

[10791] Lewkowitsch. 1901. [12805] Oil and
Colorman. 1863. [S 2997] And^s. 1898.
[S 3033] Fryer. 1917. [S 3151] Wright. 1903.

V. Beech Oil. Ben Oil. Glycerine. Lubricants.

Waxes.

Fermentation: [511] Bourquelot. 1893. [1433]
Gahrungstechnisches Jahrbuch. 1892. [1467]
Gamier. 1888. [2193-4] Jorgensen. 1889-
1900. [2223] Kayser. 1896. [2368] Lafar.

1897. [2637] Lindner. 1901. [2902] Matthews
and Lott. 1889. [3487-9] Pasteur. 1868-79.

[4407] Simpson. 1675. [5674] Ahrens. 1902.

[5971] Baranetzky. 1878. [7379] Duclaux.
1900. [8560] Graham, etc. 1852. [8896]
Harden. 1905. [9281] Hill. 1903. [9713]
Jacquemin. 1900. [10111] Kerger. 1663.

[11663-4] Mayer. 1876-86. [12149] Moritz
and Glendinning. 1892. [13007-9] Pasteur.
1876-9. [13773] Purvis. 1907.

Ferrotype : [7600-1] Estabrooke. 1872-80.

Fertilisers and Artificial Manures : [8811]
Hall. 1909. [10206] Kirwan. 1796. [12073]
Morfit. 1872-3. [12307] Murray. 1910.

[15397-8] Ville. 1879-1909.
V. Guano. Nitragin.

Figures (Inscribed and Superscribed), Geometry
OF : [6376] Boulliau. 1657.

Films (Thin Liquid): [14015-17] Reinold and
Riicker. 1881.
V. Soap Bubbles.

Finite Differences—i*. Calculus of Finite Differ-
ences.

Magnitudes, Analysis of : [10006] Kastner.
1760.

Fire Arms : [121] Antoni. 1789. [1406] Fraxno.
1850. [1499] Gaya. 1678. [2149] Jervis.

1859. [2969] Meyer. 1837. [4255-6] Schmidt.
1842-3. [4713] Tackels. 1866. [5396] Whit-
worth. 1858. [6071] Beaufov. 1808. [6313]
Bond. 1888. [7595] Erdmannsdorff. 1845.

[7912] Fire Arms. 1829. [8130] Franklhi.
1874. [8188-9] Furtenbach. 1644-62. [8631]
Greener. 1896. [11294] Magn6 de Marolles.

1788. [11332] Mangeot. 1851. [11440] Marks.
1898. [12028] Monterey. 1868. [12063]
Morandotti. 1886. [12064] Mordecai. 1860.

[12749] Norton. 1880. [12825] Oppert. 1880.

[12909] Panot. 1851. [14778] Scoffem. 1858-9.
[S 3688] Whitworth. 1873. [SS 2845-6] St.

Remy. 1707-41. [SS 3016] Greener. 1846.

V. Gunnery and Artillery. Machine Guns.
Bevolver. War Engines.

Clays: [3539. 13111] Percy. 1861.

Prevention and Extinction: [1338] Fire
Prevention Committee. 1898-1900. [6553J
Young. 1784. [5708] Aldini. 1830. [7913-15]
Fire Prevention Committee. 1898-1901. [84951
Godfrev. 1724. [8938] Harris. 1890. [8974]
Hartley. 1834.

Flame, Researches on : [977] Davy. 1825,
[1282. 1297] Faraday. 1861-74. [6428] Boyle.
1672. [7785-6] Faradav. 1865. [12670]
Nickles. 1856. [15175] Swan. 1859.

Flames (Singing) : [5009] Tyndail. 1857.

Flat Earth Paradox : [702] Carpenter. 1871.

[4109] Rowbotham. 1864. [4304] Scott. 1901.

[12612] Mercier. 1806.



906 INDEX.

Floating Bodies : [152. 5821-2] Archimedes.
1565. [5867] Atwood. 1796.

Fluids—v. Liquids.

Fluorescence : [2293-4] Kircher. 1646-71.

[3641] Pisko. 1861. [10161] Kircher. 1671.

Fluohixe and its Compounds : [4492] Societe

Chimique. 1889-92. [7195] Davy. 1814.

[11811] Meyer. 1903. [11978-9. 11981-2]
Moissan. 1897-1906. [12669. 12674-5] Nickles.

1857-8. [14473] Rose. 1832. [14626-7]
Sage. 1773. [14697] Scheele. 1786. [14707]
Scheerer und Drechsel. 1873. [15288] Thorpe
and Kirwan. 1892. [15505] Wenzel. 1783.

Fluxions—v. Calculus (Fluxiotial).

Fog, Formation of : [13084] Peltier. 1842.

Food, Chemistry and Analysis or : [106] Andrews.
1901. [2324] Konig. 1889. [6111-12] Bell.

1886. [6886-7] Church. 1876-89. [8079]
Fox. 1878. [10225] Knapp. 1848. [11400]
Marcet. 1856. [13421] Playfair. 1853. [13741]
Proiit. 1827. [14172] Richards and Woodman.
1900. [17311] Konig. 1903-10. [17325]
Rottger. 1907.
u. Breadmaking. Cooking. Starch.

~ , Preservation of : [14380] Rocques. 1906.

Adulterations: [5635] Accum. 1820. [7142]
Dammer. 1885-7. [8276] Gamier et Harel. 1844.

[9001] Hassall. 1876. [11400] Marcet. 1856.

Force: [1133] Dyer. 1858. [6455] Bray. 1866.

[6981] Colden. 1751. [14131] Reyer. 1909.
V. Energy. Motion.

('Vital'): [14001. 14003] Reichenbach. 1850-1.

Forces, Aggregation of : [12112] Morgan. 1859.

, Composition of : [5053] Verdam. 1825.

, Correlation of—v. Correlation (Physical).

, Decomposition of : [13892] Rankine. 1872.

, Diagrams of : [S 2125] Maxwell. 1870.

, Identity of ; [8507] Goodman. 1847.

, Parallelogram of—v. Parallelogram of F.

; Triangle of—v. Triangle of F.

Forms (Canonical) : [4704] Sylvester. 1851.

(Imaginary Algebraic) : [16747] Valles.
1869-76.

(Quadratic) : [7122] Cunningham. 1895.
[15807] Bromwich. 1906.

, Theory of: [6947] Clebsch. 1879-80.
[15675-6] Andoyer. 189^-1900. [15874-5]
Clebsch. 1869-72. [15979] Faa de Bruno. 1876.
[16202] Kempe. 1886. [16379] Meyer. 1909.
[16691] Sttidy. 1889.

Fortification: [836] Coehoom. 1741. [1368]
Forbes. 1849. [1719] Gunter. 1636. [2449]
Lanteri. 1557. [2511] Le Blond. 1764. [2581]
Lewis. 1890. [3067] Moore. 1673. [3426]
Ozanam. 1694. [3713] Porta. 1608. [4586-7]
Stevinus. 1617-18. [4628] Stone. 1645.
[4674] Sturm. 1737. [4675] Sttirmy. 1679.
[474&-9] Tartaglia. 1546-62. [4856] Tielke.
1789. [4914-15] Torricelli. 1715. [5042]
Vauban. 1795. [6646] Busca. 1598. [7221-2]
Deidier. 1742. [7341] Douglas. 1859. [7595]
Erdmannsdorff. 1845. [7983] Floriani. 1630.
[8051-2] Foster. 1659. [8188-9] Furtenbach.
1644-62. [8745-50] Gunter. 1636-80. [10641-
2] Le Blond. 1764-6. [10787] Lewis. 1890.
[11442] Marolois. 1628. [12012-13] Moncrieff.
1873-5. [12193] Mouze. 1804. [12268. 12272-
3] Muller. 1747-74. [12893-4] Ozanam.
1711-27. [13002. 13004] Pasley. 1822-32.
[13198] Pfeffinger. 1740. [15231] Theti.
1589. [15320-1] Torricelli. 1715. [S 3350]
Belidor. 1813. [SS 496] Henrion. 1621.

Fourier's Theorem : [1388] Fourier. 1822.

[8066-7] Fourier. 1831. [16292-3] Lejeune-
Dirichlet. 1871-94.

Fourth Dimension : [5607] Abbott. 1884. [15140]
Stromeyer. 1911. [15643-4] Hinton. 1886-
1906.
V. Geometry {Four-dimensional).

Fractions (Continued) : [722] Cataldi. 1613.

[14765] Schwenter. 1616-18. [16474] Perron.
1913. [SS 421] Faulhaber. 1622.

(R.\tional) : [6361] Boscovich. s. a.

(Vulgar) : [583] Bridge. 1718. [1393]
Fractions. 1738. [11752] Mengoh. 1650.

AS Decimals : [1596-7] Goodwyn. 1823.

Frauenhofer's Lines : [10320] Kuhn. 1853.
V. Spectroscopy.

Free Will, Mathematical Theory of : [S 244]
Boussinesq. 1878.

Freezing Mixtures : [289] Bate. 1634. [536]
Boyle. 1665. [6043-4] Bate. 1634. [6248]
Black. 1777. [6796-7] Cavendish. 1786-8.

[7444] Edinburgh Essays. 1754-71. [13136-7]
Perrault. 172J. [15620] Edinburgh Essays.
1770-1. [S 2677] Boyle. 1683. [SS 30] Bate.
1631.

Point: [6253-4] Blagden. 1788. [9859]
Jones. 1893.

French Academy of Science : [S 242] Bertrand.
1869. [SS 1887] Martyn and Chambers. 1742.

Friction (Hydraulic) : [13163] Perry, etc. 1893.

[15282] Thorpe. 1894.

, Theory of: [2140] Jellett. 1872. [5081]
Vince. 1784. [9780] Jellett. 1872. [12145]
Morin. 1834. [14146] Reynolds. 1875. [14605]
Rutherfoi-d. 1862. [17086] Jellett. 1890.

[17164] Painleve. 1895.
?'. Bali-Bearings. Machinery, Lost Work in.

Viscosity.

Frosts (Historical) : [4697] Swinden. 1778
[10291] Krafft. 1741.

FucHs's Theorem : [13459] Poincare. 1885.

Fuel : [9477] Hospitaller. v.y. [10764] Lewes.
1907. [11889-90] Mills and Rowan. 1889.

[14849] Siemens. 1873.
V. Charcoal. Coal Dust Firing. CombicsUon.

Gas Firing. Sulphides as Fuel.

(Gaseous): [4853] Thwaite. 1889. [9522]
Hubert. 1900. [12392] ^laumann. 1881.

[14524] Rowan. 1886. [S 3078] Lewes. 1907.

V. Power Gas Production. Water Gas.

(Liquid): [11738] Melville. 1904. [13022]
Paul. 1868. [S 3007] Booth. 1911. [S 3078]
Lewes. 1907.

IN Metallurgical Operations : [3539-40]
Percy. 1861-75. [4350] Sexton. 1897. [13111-
12] Percy. 1861-75.

Analysis: [1524] Gill. 1896. [2280] Kershaw.
1907. [5845] Arth. 1897. [13206] Phillips.

1887.

Economy: [313]Bede. 1859. [1151] Edwards.
1868. [3779]Prideaux. 1853. [6578] Buchanan.
1810. [6907] Clark. 1886. [14486] Ross. 1875.

[14612] Ryder. 1852. [S 3174] Bell. 1894.

[S 3505] Kent. 1915.
V. 3Iachinery, E. of. Steam Economy.

Function (Potential): [131] Appell. 1892.

[1642] Green. 1828. [6933-4] Clausius. 1859-
77. [16934] Appell. 1892. [17169] Peirce.

1902. [17183] Poincare. 1899. [S 1807]
Clausius. 1870. [SS 472] Gudermann. 1833.

V. Potential.
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Functions (Abelian) : [0-7. .5611-12] Abel.
1839-81. [10193] Klein. 1889. [12448]
Neumann. 1884. [12707] Noether. 1890.
[14249] Riemann. 1857. [15790] Briot. 1879,
[15876] Clebsch. 1875-91. [SS 69] Gauss.
1870-1906. [SS 519] Jacobi. 1881-4.

(Algebraic) : [2309] Klein. 1893. [12708]
Noether. 1886. [15688] Appell et Goursat
1895. [16264] Landfriedt. 1902. [16484]
Picard et Simart. 1897-1900.

(Analytic): [1781] Harkness and Morley.
1898. [2381] Lagrange. 1813. [5332] West.
1838. [10403-5] Lagrange. 1797-1813. [15511]
West. 1838. [15742] Bierrnann. 1887. [15817-
18] Bnrkhardt. 1899-1903. [16012] Fouet.
1907-9. [16783] Whittaker. 1902.
I'. Calculus of Functions.

(Arithmetical): [15689-90] Amoux. 1906.
[16346] Maillet. 1906.

(Bessel's): [1633] Gray and Mathews. 1895.
[2682] Lommel. 1868. [4878-9] Todhnnter.
1875. [8609] Gray and Mathews. 189.5.

[10003] Kapteyn. 1893. [10987] Lommel.
1868. [11717] Meissel. 1892. [16074] Gray
and Mathews. 1895. [16563] Schafheitlin.
1908.

(Beta): [1252-3] Euler. 1768-1845. [2524]
Legendre. 1811-17. [7687-8] Euler. 1824-45.

(Circular): [1882]HerscheL 1815. [SS 432-3]
Forti- 1863.

(Coxjugate) : [8868] Hamilton. 1835.

(Cylinder) : [12444] Neumann. 1881.

[16437] Nielsen. 1904.

(Elliptic): [222] Baehr. c. 1840. [1068]
Dixon. 1894. [1643] Greenhill. 1892. [2074-5]
Hymers. 1835-44. [2111] Jacobi. 1829.

[2325] Konigsberger. 1874. [2524. 2526]
Legendre. 1811-28. [4339] Serret. 1851.
(5611-12] Abel. 1839-81. [6334] Booth. 1852.
{6509] Briot et Bouquet. 1875. [6807] Cayley.
1876. [7419] Durege. 1868. [7588] Enneper.
1876. [8632-3] Greenhill. 1892. [8840-1]
Halphen. 1886-91. [9289] Hill. 1835. [9576]
Hurwitz. 1881. [10574] Laurent. 1882.
[10913] Lobatto. 1846. [14241] Riemann.
1876. [14301] Roberts. 1873. [15752] Boehm.
1908-10. [15799] Briot et Bouquet. 1875.
[15857] Cayley. 1895. [15939] Dixon. 1894.
[15956-8] Durege. 1868-1908. [16693] Study.
1893. [16707] Tannery et Molk. 1893-1902.
[16764] Weber. 1891. [S738] Glaisher. 1885.
[S 1204] Smith. 1894. [SS 69] Gauss. 1870-
1906. [SS 519] Jacobi. 1881-4.

(Gamma): [1252-3] Euler. 176a-1845.
[2524] Legendre. 1811-17. [7687-8] Euler.
1824-45. [16438] Nielsen. 1906. [S 740]
Godefroy. 1901. [SS 69] Gauss. 1870-1906.

(Generating): [11213] Macmahon. 1894.
[SS 230] Borchardt. 1888.

(Harmonic): [655] Byerly. 1893. [1330]
Ferrers. 1877. [1835] Heam. 1846. [2440-3]
Laplace. 1798-1878. [3360] O'Brien. 1840.

[3750] Pratt. 1871. [4878-9] Todhunter. 1875.

[7872] Ferrers. 1877. [10507-9] Laplace.
1798-1829. [12299] Murphv. 1833. [12774]
O'Brien. 1840. [13602] Pratt. 1871. [15827]
Byerly. 1906.

• — V. Attraction of Ellipsoids.

(Homogeneous): [SS 170] Aronhold. 1858.

. (Hyperbolic): [10085] Kemielly. 1912.
[SS 432-3] FortL 1863. [SS 472] Gudermann.
1833.

. (Hyperelliptic) : [10194] Klein. 1887.
[16265] Landfriedt. 1902.

Functions (Irrational) : [15001]Spottiswoode. n.d.

(Lame's) : [2413-14] Lame. 1857. [4878-9]
Todhimter. 1875. [10439] Lame. 1857.

(Laplace's)—v. Functions {Harmonic).

(Metaspherical) : [16440] Nielsen. 1911.

(Periodic): [16508] Rausenberger. 1884.

(Perturbing): [8873] Hamy. 1894.

(PoLYEDRic AND Modular) : [16753] Vlvanti.
1910.

(Prym's) : [SS 753] Prym und Rost. 1911.

(Scalar) : [13071] Peirce. 1910.

(Spherical) : [12444] Neumann. 1881.

[16286] Le Comte. 1858. [17270] Wangerin.
1909. [S 791] Heine. 1861.

(Symmetrical): [9961] Junker. 1894. [11214]
Macmahon. 1890.

(Theta): [5611-12] Abel. 1839-81. [5943]
Baker. 1897. [14709] Schellbach. 1864.

[16265] Landfriedt. 1902. [16719] Thomae.
1890. [S 1204] Smith. 1894. [SS 69] Gauss.
1870-1906. [SS 519] Jacobi. 1881-4.

(Zeta): [10467] Landau. 1911.

, Calculus or

—

v. Calculus of Functions,

, Tables of : [2526] Legendre. 1825-8. [16181]
Jahnke und Emde. 1909. [SS 432-3] Forti.

1863.

, Theory of: [1638] Grebel. 1851. [1649]
Gregan-Craufurd. 1844. [1782] Harkness and
Morlev. 1893. [2374. 2381] Lagrange. 1806-13.

[6625] Burkhardt. 1899-1903. [7050-2] Cour-
not. 1841-57. [8651] Gregan-Craufurd. 1844.

[10397] Lagrange. 1806. [12443] Neumann.
1862. [13743] Prym. 1869. [14506] Rouch6.
1858. [15754] Bois-Reymond. 1882. [15768]
Borel. 1898-1905. [15818] Burkhardt. 1899-
1903. [16227-8] Kleyer und Haas. 1899.

[16404] Moore and Wilczynski. 1910. [16459]
Osgood. 1907. [16689] Stolz und Gmeiner.
1905. [16706] Tannery. 1904-11.
V. A nalysis ( Mathematical ). A nalysis {Residual),

Qunntics. Taylor's Theorem.

OF Complex Variables : [1128] Durege. 1896,

[7419] Durege. 1873. [14241. 14244] Riemann.
1867-76. [15953-5] Durege. 1873-1906.
[16005-6] Forsyth. 1900-14. [16524] Riemann.
1892. [16719-20] Thomas. 1890-8.

OF Real Variables : [15938] Dini. 1892.

[16145] Hobson. 1907. [16486] Pierpont. 1905-
12.

Furnace (Refining) : [5770] Anfrye et d'Arcet,
1813.

(Regenerative Gas) : [14850] Siemens. 1868.

Furnaces : [6008] Barr. 1899. [10789-90] Lewis.
1763. [13935] Rawlinson. 1858.

V. Electric Furnace.

Fuses: [11176] Macdonald. 1819. [13316] Pictet.

1848.

Galileo's Discoveries, Contbovebsies on : [251]
Baliani. 1638. [1359] Fontana. 1646. [5954]
Baliani. 1638. [7999-8001] Fontana. 1646.

[8585-7] Grassi. 1619-26.

Trial: [8226] Biot. 1858. [8226] Chasles.

1862. [8231-2] Gebler. 1876-9. [8234] Marini.
1850. [8235] Wegg-Prosser. 1889. [13385]
Plana. 1858. [SS 1116-17] GrassL 1619-26.
[SS 1242] Polacco. 1644. [SS 1271-2] Riccioli.

1651.

Gallic Acid : [14697] Soheele. 1786.
Boyle. 1667.

SS 2446]
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Gai.ls, Chemistry OF : [3142. 12247] Mulder. 1847.

Galvanism — v. Electricity (Galvanic).

Galvanometer : [92] Ampere. 1826.

(Ballistic) : [13078] Pierce. 1909.

Games OF Chance : [3059] Montrfort. 1708. [3811]
Prootpr. 1887. [4100] Roui^. 1814. [4263-4]
Seho«en. 1659-60. [4631] Storms. 1635.

[6149^50] Bernoulli (Jacques). 1713. [6675]
Calcuir 1739. [6916-17] Clark. 1758. [15699]
Babba|?e. 1820.

Garnet : [13360] Pisani. s. d.

Gas Analysis : [422] Biscliof. 1824. [610] Brown.
1883. [643] Bunsen. 1857. [1524] Gill. 1896.

[1803] Hartlev. 1879. [2280] Kershaw. 1907.

[5193] Wankiyn and Cooper. 1890. [6540]
Brown. 1883. [6607-8] Bunsen. 1857-77.
[8357] Geppert.. 1885.

Engineering : [1469] Gas Institute. 1877-
1902. [8280] Gas Engineers (Institution of).

1891-1910. [8281] Gas Engineers (Association
of). 1883-1909. [8282] Gas Institute. 1870-92.
[12458-60] Newbigging. 1870-1913. [12687]
Xisbet-Latta. 1907.
V. Producer Gas. Water (las.

Engi^tes—r. Engines (Gas).

Firing: [6660] Cabrol. 1837.
1906. [13774] Putsch. 1901.

[11405] Marchis.

Fitting : [6247] Black. 1886.

Lighting : [18-20. 22-4] Accum. 1815-20.
[2904] Matthews. 1832. [3343] Nodier. 1823-4.
[3519] Peckston. 1823. [3526] Pelouze et
Audouin. 1878. [4250] SchiUing. 1879. [5629-
30. 5632-4] Accum. 1816-20. [5707] Aldini.
1823. [7280] Dibdin. 1902. [7485] Electric and
Gas Exhibition. 1884. [8192] Fyfe. 1842.
[8283] Gas Lighting. 1849-96. [9476] Gas
Lighting, v. y. [10765] Lewes. 1897. [11594-5]
Matthews. 1827-32. [12294-7] Murdock.
1808-9. [13042-4] Peckston. 1819-41. [13060]
Peclet. 1827. [14608. 14610] Butter. 1833-49.
[15483] Webber. 1907.
V. Acetylene. Coal Gas.

(Incandescent) : [9476] HospitaHer.
v.y. [9659] Incandescent Gas Litrht Co. 1896.
[S 3066] Johnstone. 915.

Mixtures, Condensation of : [10313-14,
10318] Kuenen. 1892-5.

Works : [6432] Brackenbury. 1905. [8284]
Gas Works Directory. 1909. [9537] Hughes.
1853. [S 3015] Colyer. 1884.

Gases (Atmospheric) : [3885] Bamsav. 1896.
[10895-6] Liveing. 1900-1.
V. Air. Argon. Krypton. Nitrogen. Oxygen.

, Chemistry of : [2417] La Metherie. 1785.
[3784] Pringle. 1774. [3789-95. 3797] Priestley.
1772-90. [4231] Scheele. 1785. [4384] Signud
de la Fond. 1779. [5062] Viero. 1788. [10594-
7. 10606] Lavoisier. 1776-1834. [13654-8.
13669-70] Priestlev. 1772-90. [14699] Scheele.
1785. [14860] Sigaiidde la Fond. 1779.
V. Occlusion.

, Electricity in—v. Electricity in Gases.

, Ionisation or : [14221] Richardson. 1906.

, Isothermals of : [10019] Keesom. 1903.

, Kinetic Theory of : [2974] Mever. 1877.
[5238-9] Watson. 1876-93. [8556] Graham.
1846-9. [8889] Hausemann. 1871. [8913.
8925] Harper's Scientific Memoirs. 1898-1902.
[9316] Him. 1886. [9430]Hooke. 1678. [11430-
3] Mariotte. 1717-40. [11743] Memoires.
1807-17. [11816] Mever. 1899. [16976] Bvk.
1910. [17271] Watson. 1893. [17320]» Mever.

Gases, Kinetic Theory or, continued :

1899. [S 1724] Boltzmann. 1902-5. [S 1763}
Burbury. 1899. [S 1931] Graham. 1863.
[S 2016] Jeans. 1904. [S 2114] Mever. 1899.
[S 2349] Tait. 1886-91.
v. Radiometer. Vapour Densities. Vapour

Pressure. Viscosity.

, Laws of : [540] Boyle. 1662. [2828-9]
Mariotte. 1717-40. [6424] Boyle. 1662. [8917]
Harper's Scientific Memoirs. 1899. [11430-3]
Mariotte. 1717-40.

—— , Liquefaction of : [1288. 7769-71] Faraday.
1823-59. [11524] Marum. 1899.—— V. Air (Liquid). Carbon Dioxide, L. of. Critical
Point. Oxygen (Liquid).

[12767] Xystrom., Physical Properties of
1876.
V. Pneumatics.

, Polarization Stress in : [151201 Stoney.
1878.

, Pressure of—v. Manometers.

—— , Purification of: [11979] Moissan. 1906.

, Spectra of—v. Spectra of G.

, Thermal Conductibility of : [3794-5.
13655-7] Priestley. 1790.

-, Thermodynamic Properties of : [6680]
Crtllendar. 1900.

Gates and Wickets : [12958] Parker. 1801.

[13722] Prony. 1836.

Gauging : [2273] Kepler. 1615. [3120] Moss.
1779. [3577-9] Philippes. 1656-76. [3618]
Pickering. 1710. [5210] Ward (G.). 1693. [5212-
15] Ward (J.). 1719-62. [5537] Wybard. 1650.

[5759] Anderson. 166&-9. [7543] Emerson.
1770. [7602] Estienne. 1601. [7714-15]
Everard. 1721-7. [9047-50] Hawney. 1730-
75. [984S] Jonas. 1806. [10622-3] Lead-
better. 1766-76. [13203] Philipps. 1721.

[13827] Raedts. 1580. [14840] Shirtcliffe.

1740. [15458-9] Ward. 1713-34. [SS 222]
Bever. 1603. [SS 347] Dansie. 1627. [SS 403]
Everard. 1684. [SS 437-8] Galgemair. 1615-55.

• Rod : [S 512-14] Hulsius. 1603-15.

Gauss's Analogies : [1489-90] Gauss. 1800-57.

Gelatine : [762] Charpentier. 1890. [7869]
Fernbach. 1907.

Gems (Artificial): [431] Blancourt. 1699.

[12419] Neri. 1668. [13518-24] Porta. 1589-
1658. [S 3006] Blancourt. fs. of 1699.

General and Collected Works on Science :

[134] Arago. 1854-7. [143-50] Archimedes.
1544-1897"^ [205-9] Bacon. 1737-1883.
[519-22] Boyle. 1725-44. [584] Bridgewater
Treatises. 1833-7. [683] Cardano. " 1663.

[964-5] Davy. 1839-40. [1019-22] Descartes.
1664-1826. [1067] Diverses Ouvrages. 1693.

[1399-1402] Franklin. 1806-82. [1419]
Fresnel. 1866-70. [1422-3] Frisi. 1782-3.

[1835-8] Galilei. 1656-1856. [1458] Galvani.
1841-2. [1472] Gassendi. 1727. [1640]
Greaves. 1737. [1700] Guglielmini. 1719. [1945]
Hobbes. 1668. [1980] Hooke. 1705. [2056-61]
Huvgens. 1703-1905. [2195] Joule. 1884-7.

[2241] Kelvin. 1882-90. [2259] Kepler.
1858-71. [2429] Lansberg. 1663. [2434]
Laplace. 1802-29. [2458] Lardner. 1854-6.

[2489] Lavoisier. 1864-8. [2531] Leibniz.

1768. [2698] Lorenz. 1904. [2720-1] Lullius.

1598-1617. [2828-9] Mariotte. 1717-40.

[2907] Maupertuis. 1756. [3233] Newton
(Sir I.) 1779-85. [3304] Newton (J.). 1693.

[3473-4] Pascal. 1779-1882. [3658] Playfair.

1822. [3892] Rankine. 1881. [3982] Reynolds.
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Gexeral and Collected Works ok Science,
continued

:

1900-3. [3988] Riccati. 1761-0. [4043]
Robins. 1761. [4047-8] Robison. 1822.

[4052] Rohault. 1682. [4128-30. 4135] Riim-
ford. 1796-1876. [4154] Rvland. 1768.

[4240] Scheibler. 1685. [4583-4] Stevinus.
1608-84. [4743] Tartaglia. 1606. [5054]
Verdet. 1868-72. [5126-8] Volta. 1816.

[.5338] Wheatstone. 1879. [5409-10] Wilkins.
1708-1802. [5570-1] Young. 1855. [5588]
Zanotti. 1818. [5804] Araso. 1854-62.
[5813-19] Archimedes. 1675-1808. [5913]
Bacon. 1750. [6360] Boscovich. 1785. [6401-3]
Bovle. 1725-72. [6552-3] Bruno. 1830-86.
[6718-19] Cardano. 1663. [7194] Davy.
1839-40. [7249-52. 7257-8] Descartes.
1644-1844. [7609-10] Euclides. 1703-1899.

[7930] Fitzgerald. 1902. [8120-4] Franklin.
1773-1819. [8157] Fresnel. 1866-70. [8200-4]
Galilei. 1656-1909. [8500] Goethe. 1862.

[8548] Graham. 1876. [8614-15] Greaves.
1737. [9119-22] Helmont. 1652-62. [9247]
Hertz. 1896. [9337-9] Ilobbes. 1668-1845.
[9622-5] Huygens. 1703-1910. [9919] Joule.

1884-7. [10066-7] Kelvin. 1882-1911. [10096]
Kepler. 1858-71. [10169] Kircher. 1680.

[10177] Kirchhoff. 1882. [10456] Lana. 1684-92.
[10695. 10697-8] Leibniz. 1768-1903. [11430-3]
Mariotte. 1717-40. [11668] Maxwell. 1890.

[12496-500] Newton. 1744-85. [12996]
Pascal. 1864-5. [13046] Pearson. 1768-1800.
[13136-7] Perrault. 1721. [13413] Playfair.

1822. [13890] Rankine. 1881. [14156-8]
Riccati. 1757-62. [14577-9] Rumford. 1797-
1802. [14844] Siemens. 1888-9. [15020] Stns.

1894. [15076-7] Stevinus. 1608-34. [15105-
6] Stokes. 1880-1905. [15516] Wheatstone.
1879. [15553] Wilkins. 1708. [15614] Adams.
1896-1900. [16877] Laplace. 1843-7. [S 215]
Abbe. 1904-6. [S 225-6] Archimedes. 1880-1.
[S 251] Boyle. 1699. [S 263] Darwin. 1911.

[S 291]FoucauIt. 1878. [S 299] Fermat. 1891-
1912. [S 308] Gibbs. 1906. [S 337] Hero
Alexandrinus. 1899-1900. [S 385] Ravleigh.
1899-1912. [S 406] Thomson. 1912. [S 2102]
IMaccullagh. 1880. [SS 10. 13-15] Archimedes.
1558-1824. [SS 69] Gauss. 1870-1906.

Geodesic Torsion : [11580] Mathews. 1894.

Gekdesics, Theory of : [1256] Euler. 1741.
[6151-2] Bernoulli (Jean). 1742. [10883]
Liouville. 1844.

< oDESY : [223] Baever. 1873. [713] Cassini.

1792. [808] Clarke. 1880. [1341] Fischer.
1845-6. [1603] Gore. 1889. [2607] Liagre.
1879. [2764] Maclear. 1851. [2907] Mauper-
tuis. 1756. [3859] Puis-sant. 1819-27. [4483]
Snell van Royen. 1627. [4691] Svanberg.
1805. [4912] Topping. 1788. [5463] Wolf.
1870-2. [6515] Wright. 1884. [6368] Bouguer.
1749. [6598] Bugge. 1794. [6639] Burrard.
1901. [6762-3] Cassini de Thury. 1744-63.
[6919] Clarke. 1867. [7716] Everest. 1839.
[8087-8] Francoeur. 1835-79. [9949] Juan et

Ulloa. 1752. [10284] Kortazzi. 1871. [10364]
La Condamine. 1751-4. [11544-5] Maskelvne.
1787. [12244-5] Mudge. 1804. [12353]
Narrien. 1845. [12416] Nell. 1884. [13752]
Pucci. 1886. [13763] Pui.ssant. 1842. [14561]
Rubin. 1903. [14961] Snell. 1617. [16857]
Helmert. 1880-4 [16879] Laska. 1894.
[S 1625] Wallace. 1839.
V. Earth, Figure of the. Meridian. Pothenofa

Problem.

Geodetic Institutes' Publications : [S 72]
Erdmessung (Internationale). 1897-1906. [S 77]
Geodfttisches Institut. 1872-1908. [S 87]
Gradmessung (Europaische). 1882-95. [S 88]
Gradmessirngs-Bureau. 1889-1907.

Geodetic Observations : [416] Biot. 1821. [712]
Cassini. 1693.

Surveys : [8415-19] Gill. 1896-1908. [11240]
Maclear. 1866.

Geodynamics: [6607] Campbell. 1865. [17123]
Love. 1911. fS 2509] Earth's Crust. 1839-75.

Geographical Congresses : [8353] Geographical
Congress. 1896.

Determination of Places : [3209-10] Neu-
maver. 1888-1906. [5452] Wislicenus. 1891.

[6271] Blim. 1899. [7000] Comstock. 1905.

V. Explorer^a Science. Latitude. Longitude.

Geography (Mathematical and Physical) : [463]
Bonney. 1896. [637] Buff. 1851. [1343]Fisher.
1881. [1504] Geographical Science. 1852-9.
[1810]Haughton. 1880. [1900]Her.schel. 1861-7.
[2055] Huxlev. 1882-90. [2813] Manual. 1852.

[3394] Orr. 'i860. [3553] Petermann. 185(>.

[3884] Ramsay. 1872. [3915] Reade. 19o3.

[4358] Shaler. 1890. [4511] Somerville. 1849.
[4693] Swan. 1665. [4846-7] Thornton.
1890-2. [5121] Vogt. 1901. [5496-8] Wood,
ward. 1695-1726. [5627] Abulfeda. IfJoO.

[6092] Becquerel. 1847. [6136] Berger. 1889-
93. [6316-17] Bonnev. 1893-6. [7025]
Corro. 1725. [7297] Digby. 1902. [7546]
Emerson. 1770. [8328] Geikie. 1877. [8402]
Glareanus. 1536. [8754] Giinther. 1897-9.
[9167] Herbinius. 1678. [9366] Hoffmann.
1821. [9618] Huxley. 1877. [9832] Johnston.
1848-54. [9996-7] Kint. 1802-17. [10454]
Lamont. 1843. [11903] Milner. 1846. [12075]
Morgan. 1898. [13090] Pemble. 1630. [13195]
Pfaff. 1877. [13865-6] Ramsav. 1878-94.
[13929] Ratzel. 1901-2. [13957] Reclus. 1877.
[14167-8] Riccioli. 1661-72. [14869] Simmons.
1897. [15376] Varen. 1681. [16862] Hinimel
und Erde. 1908-9. [17389] Davis. 1912.
[17390] Giinther. 1890. [17395] Penck. 1894.

[17396] Peschel. 1884-5. [17397] Rudzki.
1911. [S 1678] Bacon. 1614. [S 2585] Supan.
1896. [SS 2363] Suess. 1903-5.
V. Coast Erosion. Cosmography. Denudation.

Earth. Geodynamics. Geology (Physical).

Glacier Theory. Lakes. Mountains, Degradation
of. Oceanography. Orography. Rivers. Sedi-
mentation. Snow Line. Springs. Valleys.

: Paradoxes : [4038] Robertson. 1897.
[14337] Robertson. 1908.

Geological Collections : [10898] Lobanoff. 1807.

Cycles : [13867] Ramsay. 1880.

Deposition: [15112] Stoney. 1899.

Essays and Letters : [2035] Hunt. 1875.
[2054] Hutton. 1792. [10204-5] Kirwan.
1799. [11810] Meyer. 1858.

F.\ult9 : [12818] Olver. 1911.

Journals : [1505] Geological Societv. 1845-
1905. [8341] Geological Magazine. 1864-1911.
[8342-3] Geological Record. 1875-81. [8344-9]
Geological Society. 1811-1911. [8350] Geo-
logical Societv (Manchester). 1841-1901. [8355]
Geologist. 1858-64. [9728] Jahrbuch der kgl.

preuss. eeologischen Landesanstalt. 1883.
[9990] Kansas. 1896-9. [10901] Liverpool
Geological Society. 1861-85. [11336] Man-
chester Geological Society. 1841-1901. [16510]
Wernerian Natural Hi.story Society. 1811-32.
[S 86] Geologists' Association. ' 1873-1915.
[SS 3264] Geological Survey of Gt. Britain.
1846-1913.

Maps and Atlases : [14136] Revnolds. 1889.
[15388] Verneuil et Collomb. c. 1865.

t^*^ An important collection of such maps will be found
in Messrs. Sotheran's Bibliotheca Viatica.

—— Paradoxes : [13976] Reddie. 1865.
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Geological Surveys : [11749-50] Mcndenhall.

1902-3. [15365] U.S. Geological Survey.
1869-79.

Theories : [3158] IMurray. 1802. [9273]
Higgins. 1833. [9432] Hooke. 1705. [11170]
MaceuUoch. 1831. [11298-9] Maillet. 1750.

|11324]-Mallett. 1872-4. [SS 2226] Aubuisson
de Voisins. 1814. [SS 2361-2] Steno. 1669.

[SS 2381] Whitehurst. 1778-86. [SS 2395-8]
Woodward. 1695.

V. Earth, Theories of the.

Tra\t:ls: [11126] Lyell. 1845-9.

Geology (Agricultural) : [17309] Johnston. 1894.

(Chemical): [8005-8008] Forbes. 1868. [8815-
16] Hall. 1805.

V. Hydrogcology.

• (Elementary): [11110-11. 11115-6. 11125]
Lyell. 1851-78. [11185] Macgillivray. 1840.

[11364] Mantell. 1844. [12915-16] Page.
1867-72. [13210. 13218] Phillips. 1838-64.
[13242] Phillips. 1818. [14783] Scott. 1897.

[15278] Thomson. 1836.

(Experimental): [S 3213] Daubree. 1879.

(Fielp) : [13093] Penning. 1876.

(General): [631] Buckland. 1858. [1505]
Geological Society. 1845-1905. [1506] Geo-
logical Survey of Gt. Britain. 1846-89. [2298-
t>] Kircher. 1665-78. [2339-40. 2342] La
Beche. 1824-51. [3583] Phillips. 1885. [3766]
Prestwich. 1886. [4573-5] Stensen. 1667-
1904. [5026] Ure. 1829. [5120] Vogt. 1879.
'[6584-5] Buckland. 1820-36. [8324-7] Geikie.
1882-92. [8621-2] Green. 1876-82. [8641]
Greenongh. 1819. [8784] Hague and Emmons.
1877. [8971-2] Harrison. 1882-97. [9952-4]
Jukev. 1871-90. [10071-3] Kelvin. 1891-4.
[10165-7] Kircher. 1665-78. [10350-4. 10356]
I.a Beche. 1824-63. [10513] Lapwortb. 1899.

[10668] Lee. 1881. [11117-23] Lyell. 1830-75.
[12389] Handworterbuch der Mineralogie, etc.

1882-7. [12820] Omalius d'Halloy. 1835.
[13215-16] Phillips. 1855-85. [13350] Pinto
d'Almeida. 1838. [13623] Prestwich. 1886-8.

[15033] Stensen. 1671.
V. Denudation. Deposition.

[7087] Croll. 1875. [9087-8]
[9520] Howorth. 1893. [9955]
1886. [10118] Kerp. 1900.

1847. [11112-14] Lyell. 1863.
Geological Cycles. Glacier Theory.
Scenery.

[8621-2] Green. 1876. [9956]
1892. [10066] Kelvin. 1882-

(Historical) :

Heer. 1865-76.
Jukes-Browne.
[10656] Lecoq.
V. Alluvium.
Palceontology.

(Physical) :

Jukes-Brown.
1911.
V. Geography {Mathematical and Physical).

Hydrogeology.

(Popular) : [1074] Donaldson. 1855. [8385]
Giberne. 1894. [9580] Hutchinson. 1890.

[11368] Mantell. 1848. [11858-61] Miller.

1857-9. [11903] MUner. 1846. [15191]
Symonds. 1872.

(Practical) : [848] Burr. 1838. [840] Cole.

1893. [4740] Tarr. 1894. [13868] Ramsay.
1852. [S 3200] Cole. 1909. [SS 2665] Brard.
1824.
V. Coal Fields. Mining Geology. Prospecting.

(Stratigraphical) : [1373] Forster. 1821.

[4573-5] Stensen. 1667-1904. [5391-2] White-
hurst. 1778-86. [8817-18] Hall. 1813-25.
[9957] Jukes-Browne. 1912. [10856] Limbird.
1786. [13842] Ramond. 1895. [14502] Roth.
1890. [14799-800] Sedgwick. 1822-8. [15033]
Stensen. 1671. [15551] Williams. 1810.
V. * Cone-in-Cone ' Structures. Geological

Faults. Metamorphism. Mineral Veins.
Sedimentation. Silurian System.

Geology (Topographical) : [2341] La Beche. 1839.

[4547] Spratt. 1854. [7815] Favre. 1867.

[7927-9] Fitton. 1833-6. [9055] Hayden.
1869. [9139] Hennah. c. 1820. [9346-7]
Hochstetter and Petermann. 1864. [9394]
Holdsworth. 1857. [9540-2] Hull. 1857-96.

[10355] La Beche. 1839. [10435] Lambert.
1873. [10831] Liais. 1872. [11107] Lycett.
1857. [11166] Macculloch. 1819. [11172]
McClelland. 1835. [11362-3. 11367] Mantell.

1833-54. [11822] Miall. 1878. [11934-5]
Minnesota Geological and Natural History
Survey. 1884-95. [12284] Murchison. 1834.

[12455] New Jersey. 1880. [12808] Ohio
Geological Survey. 1873. [12952-3] Park.
1908-10. [13091] Pengelly. 1862. [13212-14]
Phillips (J.). 1829-75. [13243] Phillips (W.).

1818. [13536] Portlock. 1843. [13542] Porter.

1861. [13842] Ramond. 1895. [13863. 13865-
6. 13869] Ramsay. 1841-94. [13882]
Ranee. 1890. [15189] Sykes. 1836. [15315]
Topley. 1875. [SS 3264] Geological Survey of

Gt. Britain. 1846-1913.

(Water Supply)—v. Water Supply G.

, History of: [2017] Hull. 1887.

' AND Terrestrial Magnetism : [9441] Hopkins.
1844.

AND Theology : [5498] Woodward. 1726.

[6584-5] Buckland. 1820-36. [8540] Gosse.

1857. [9328] Hitchcock. 1851. [ 11861] Miller.

1857.

Geometrical Constructions, Theory of : [15660]

Adler. 1906. [16477-8] Petersen. 1879-92.

[16746] Vahlen. 1911.

Definitions : [15760] Bonnel. 1870-4.

Drawing : [517] Bradley. 1861. [3984]
Rheims. 1865. [4049] Robson. 1886. [7816]
Fawdry. 1901. [8356] Geometrical Draughts-
man. 1892. [15923] Delaistre. 1894. [16056]
Glaeser. 1900. [16394] Minifie. 1903. [16519]
Rheims. 1865. [16666] Spanton. 1895. [16797]
Wilson. 1903.

V. Isometrical D. Mathematical Drawing.

, Laws of : [16596] Schoenflies. 1908.

Essays and Memoirs : [2812] Mannheim.
1867-77. [5647-9] Adams. 1791-1803.

Figures : [334-5] Bennett. 1837-8. [4247-8]
Schemata. 1806-44. [7670] Euclid (Cowley),

c. 1768. [11420] Marie. 1835.

, Interdependence of : [SS 860] Steiner.

1832.

, Traversing of : [S 1328] W^ilson. 1905.

Instruments : [9546] Hunaus. 1864, [14765]
Schwenter. 1616-18. [16171] Hunaus. 1864.

[SS 420] Faulhaber. 1610. [SS 871] Suardi.

1752.
V. Compass of Proportion. Conic I. Cyclometer.

Goniometer. Helicoidal Apparatus. Horizontal I.

Mathematical!. Quadrat. Square. Surveying I.

Lectures : [6947] Clebsch. 1879-80. [15876]
Clebsch. 1875-91.

Methods : [4344] Serret. 1855. [6830-1]
Chasles. 1839-75. [16521] Richard. 1900.

[16644] Serret. 1855.

Paradoxes : [1946-51] Hobbes. 1656-72.

V. Circle Squaring. Duplication of the Cube.

Perspective P. Trisection of an Angle.

Problems and Exercises : [434-6] Bland.
1827-42. [734] Cavalieri. 1647. [2411] Lame.
1818. [3438] Palliser. 1871. [3858] Puissant.

1824. [4167] Saccheri. 1693. [4528] Speidell.

1617. [4552] Stainville. 1809. [4698] Swinden.
1786. [5110-ll]Viviani. 1677-92. [o745]Aiiiiot*
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Geometrical, Problems and Exercises, continued

:

1877. [7247] Desboves. 1875. [8285-6]
Gaskin. 1847. [11382] Marchetti. 1675. [14567]
Rudd. 1650. [14734-5] Schooten. 1657.
[14881-2] Simpson. 1755-67. [14989-91]
Speidell. 1616-27. [15078] Stevinus. 1583.
[15670. 15673-4] Amiot. 1873-97. [15694-5]
Aubert et Papelier. 1908-10. [15850-1]
Catalan. 1872-9. [15863] Charrnit. 1897.

[15911] Dalle. 1912. [15928-9] Desboves.
1870-5. [1603.5-6] G.-M. 1896-1912. [16325]
Lormeau et Merlet. 1909. [16340] McDowell.
1892. [16477-8] Petersen. 1879-92. [16511-12]
Reidt. 1894-7. [16529-31] Ritt. 1857-73.
[16803] Wright. 1865. [SS 926] Viviani. 1674.
V. Inclinations {Problem of).

SoLUTioxs, Methods OF : 16262] Lame, 1818.

Geometrography : [10712] Lemoine. 1902.

Geometry (Algebraic) : [81] Algebra. 1843. [504]
Bourdon. 1837. [1069] Dodgson. 1860. [2459-
60] Lardner. 1825-31. [5274-5] Wand.
1835. [6220] Billy. 1643. [6381] Bonrdon.
1837. [9703] Jacob. 1854. [13753] Puckle.
1868-1903. [14275] Ritt. 1836-7. [15390]
Vit;te. 1646. [15877] Clement-Jones. 1912.

[16505] Puckle. 1870. [16529] Ritt. 1857.

[16771] Weitzel. 1910.

(Analytical) : [408-9] Biot. 1813-23. [588]
Briggs. 1891. [593] Briot et Bouquet. 1864.

• [698-9] Camot. 1806. [852] Cornberousse.
1862. [1023-4] Descartes. 1649. [1375] Fort
und Schlomilch. 1855. [1661-3] Gregory.
1845-52. [1760] Hamilton. 1826. [1912]
Hesse. 1861. [2069-70] Hymers. 1830-6.
[2549-51] Leroy. 1829-39. [2558-9. 2565]
Leslie. 1809-21. [2684] Loney. 1904. [2746]
Macdonald. 1890. [3048] Monge. 1850. [3175]
Narrien. 1846. [3361] O'Brien. 1844. [3382]
Olney. 1884. [4186-7] Salmon. 1862-82.
[4237] Scheffers. 1901-2. [4305] Scott. 1853.

J4908] Todhuntcr. 1874. [4954] Tumbull.
1867. [5137] Vyvyan. 1870. [5184-5] Wallis.

1657. [5501-2] Woolhouse. 1831-45. [6224]
Biot. 1843. [6507] Briot et Bouquet. 1878.
[7256. 7259-61] Descartes. 1637-1886. [8665-
7] Gregory and Walton. 1845-52. [8677]
Grelle. 1861. [8854-6] Hamilton. 1827-38.
[9641] Hvmers. 1836-48. [10517] Lardner.
1827. [10678-9] LefeburedeFourcy. 1846-71.
[10730] Leroy. 1843. [10743. 10747] Leslie.

1811-21. [10990-1] Loney. 1895-6. [12017]
Monge. 1807. [12775] O'Brien. 1844. [14646-
8] Salmon. 1865-82. [14734-5] Schooten.
1657. [15025] Staude. 1905. [15164] Sturm.
1700. [14541] Wallis. 1656. [15710] Baltzer.
1882. [15722] BelL 1910. [15769-70] Boset.
1878-81. [15779] Bowser. 1905. [15791-3] Briot
et Bouquet. 1 864-90. [ 15840-1] Carnoy. 1899-
1905. [15883-5] Combetti. 1896-1901. [15898]
Cranz. 1891-4. [15960] Dziobek. 1900. [16009-
11] Fort. 1886-1904. [16043] Ganter \md
Rudio. 1901-6. [16116] Heffter und Koehler.
1905. [16117] Heger. 1908. [16131-4] Hesse.
1869-1906. [16199] Kaiser. 1887. [16209]
Killing. 1900-1. [16271] Laurent. 1906.
[16314] Loney. 1906-12. [16317] Longchamps.
1884. [16328] Liibsen. 1908. [16335] Lutz.
1909. [16341-3] Mace de L^pinay. 1898.

[16432] Neuberg. 1908. [16447-8] Niewen-
glowski. 1894-1914. [16464] Papelier. 1907.
[16485] Picquet. 1882. [16498-9] Prediger.
1878. [16503] Pruvost. s.d. [16540] Runge.
1908. [16531-2] Salmon. 1882-1915. [16570]
Schendel. 1874 [16590] Schlo^ke. 1891.
[16619] Schur. 1912. [16622] Sehurig. 1898.
[16645-6] Simon. 1900-1. [16663-5] Sonnet et
Frontera. 1889-J908. [16677-8] Staude.
1905-10. [16717] Thompson. 1914. [16736]

Geometry (Analytical), continued:
Todhimter. 1874. [16739] Tresse et Thybault.
1904. [S 543] Casey. 1885.
V. Conic Sections {Analytical). Co-ordinate

Systems.

, Modern Ideas in : [16628] Scott. 1894.

: Problems and Exercises : [5204]
Walton. 1851. [14290] Roberts. 1884. [15804]
Brisse. 1892. [160G9] Graefe. 1885-90. [16148]
Hochheim. 1886-99. [16197] Jube. 1866.
[16235] Koehler. 1886-8. [1631&-19] Long-
champs. 1898-9. [16345] Magnus. 1837.

[16384] Michel. 1900. [16408-9] Mosnat. 1894-
1910. [16414] Midler. 1890. [16514] R6mond.
1891-8. [16531] Ritt. 1859. [16763] Walton.
1851.

(Cross-Ratio): [16388] Milne. 1911.

(Descriptive) : [852] Comberousee. 1862.
[2372-3] La Gournerie. 1862-85. [2552] Leroy.
1834. [3049-50] Mong;e. 1827-38. [7120]
Cunningham. 1868. [7453] Edgar and Pritchard.
1880. [7882] Fiedler. 1871. [10208] Klekler.
1877. [10374] Lacroix. 1829. [10389] La
Gournerie. 1860-4. [10731] Leroy. 1850.
[11354] Mannheim. 1886. [12019] Monge.
1827. [12779] Ocagne. 1896. [15672] Amiot.
1869. [15683] Antomari. 1904. [15725-6]
Bemhard. 1905-9. [15785] Breithof. 1875.
[15802-3] Briot et Vacquant. 1881-7. [15842]
Caron. 1895-1901. [15863] Charruit. 1897,
[15873] Chome. 1898-1904. [15992] Fiedler.
1883-8. [16001] Follows. 1908. [16037]
G.-M. 1893. [16049] Geyger. 1906. [16082]
Gugler. 1880. [16143] Hjelmslev. 1914. [16183]
Javary. 1893. [16198] Jurisch. 1883. [16206]
Kiaes. 1881-2. [16255] La Gournerie. 1880-
1901. [16283] Lebon. 1882-1901. [16288]
Lefebiire de Fouroy. 1881. [16294] Leroy.
1888. [16324] Loria. 1913. [16357] Marc.
1907. [16454] Ocagne. 1896. [16458] Olivier.

1843-70. [16534] Rohn und Papperitz. 1901-6.
[16592] Schlotke. 1896-1905. [16594] Schmehl.
1899. [16606] Schroder. 1901. [16612] Schubert.
1899. [16698] Sturm. 1900. [16748] Vallois.

1909. [16791] Wiener. 1884-7. [16796] Wilson.
1909. [SS 648] Lambert. 1774.

(Differential) : [4237] Scheffers. 1901-2.
[15738-9] Bianchi. 1899-1910. [15811] Burali-
Forti. 1897. [15969] Eisenhart. 1909. [16004]
Forsyth. 1912. [16212] Klein. 1907. [16304]
Lilienthal. 1908-13. [16404] Moore, etc. 1910.

[16704] Tannenberg. 1899. [16717] Thompson.
1914. [16792] Wilczynski, 1906.

(Elementary) : [334] Bennett. 1838. [718]
Catalan. 1866. [857] Compagnon. 1868.

[1615] Grandi. 1792. [1940] Hirsch. 1827.
[2355-6] Lacroix. 1848-72. [2463] Lardner.
1840. [2546] Lens. 1565. [3456-7] Pardies.
1683-1705. [3497] Payne. 1768. [3659-61]
Play fair. 1819-75. [3981] Reynolds. 1868.
[4026] Rivard. 1738. [4099] Rouche. 1866.
[4717]Tacquet. 1672. [5237] Watson. 1871-2.
[5560] Young. 1833. [5745. 5747] Amiot. 1865
-73. [6318]Bonnycastle. 1818. [6365] Bossut.
1808-9. [10670] Lees. 1826. [11330] Malton.
1774. [11493] Martin. 1739. [11614] Mauduit.
1773. [12411] Navigation. 1772. [13174] Petri.

1591. [14219] Richardson and Ramsey. 1894.
[14509-10] Rouche et Comberousse. 1873-83.
[14833] Sfortunati. 1534. [15669-71. 15673-4]
Amiot. 1865-97. [15680] Andr6. 1906. [15801]
Briot et Vacquant. 1884. [16886] Combetti.
1903. [16033] G.-M. s. d. [16090] Hadamard.
1906. [16097] Haller. 1906. [16123-5] Henrici
und Treutlein. 1882-1901. [16216] Klein. 1895.
[16371] Moray. 1906. [16741] Vacquant et
Mace. 1004. [SS 251] Burckhard. 1687.
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Geometry (Kxumerative): [16613] Schubert.

?\ Characteristics, Method of.

1879.

- (Euclidean) : [83] Alingham. 1700. [921]
Cuthbertson. 1874. [1011] Denison. 1840.
[1194-1242] Euclid, r. ?/. [3911] Recorde. 1551.
[4152-3] Ryff. 1621-65. [4718-19] Tacquet.
1725-8. [4883] Todhunter. 1888-99. [6015]
Barrow. 1678. [6202] Besson. 1571. [7609-77]
Euclides. v. y. [11519] Martin. 1874. [12118]
Morgan. 1848. [12224] Moxon. 1677. [13079]
Peletier. 1557. [13414-7] Playfair. 1804-36.
[13688-91] Proclus. 1560-1792. [14026]
Reisch. 1512. [14430] Rondelli. 1719. [15978]
Euklid. 1824. [16449-50] Nixon. 1899-1901.
[S 542] Casey. 1882-8.

- V. Euclid vindicated. Pythagorean Theorem.

- , Bibliography of : [14153] Riccardi.
1887-93.

- (Four-dimensional) : [15809] Briickner. 1894.
[16195-6] Jouffret. 1903-6. [16352] Manning.
1914.

- V. Fourth Dimension.

-(Gexeral): [160-1] Arnauld. 1683-1711.
[335] Bennett. 1837. [989] Deidier. 1739.
[1056-7] Disrges. 1571-91. [1129] Durer. 1606.
[1620] Grandi. 1741. [3114] Morton. 1830-8.
[3964-5] Renaldini. 1670. [4254] Schmid.
1539. [5986-7] Barlow. 1825. [6438] Brad-
wardine. 1495. [7286-8] Digges. 1571-91.
[12232] Moya. 1573. [13886-7] Ramus. 1599-
1636. [15911] Dalle et Waele. 1912. [16055]
Girod. s.d. [16083] Guichard. 1899-1903.
]16120]HeisundEschweiler. 1881-8. [16535-7]
Rouche et Comberousse. 1891-1900. [16661]
Sonndorfer. 1877-83. [SS 347] Dansie. 1627.

-(Greek): [4742] Tannery. 1887. [8173] Fryer.
1811. [S 424] Alhnan." 1889. [S 1218-19]
Stewart. 1763.

- (Higher)—v. Geometry (Synthetic).

- (Infinitesimal) : [12779] Ocagne. 1896.
[16185] Joachimsthal. 1881. [162^60] Lamarle.
1861-3. [16454] Oeagne. 1896. [16564]
Scheffers. 1901-2. [S 630] Deraartres. 1913.

- (Meta-) : [16356] Mansion, c. 1895.

- (Modern)—v. Geometry {Synthetic).

- (Natural) : [15859] Cesaro. 1901.

- (Non-Euclidean) : [8843-5] Halsted. 1899-
1905. [12482] Newman. 1841. [15889] Coolidge.
1909. [15975] Engel und Stackel. 1898-1913.
[16021-2] Frischauf. 1872-6. [16101] Halsted.
1899-1904. [16176] Issaly. 1902. [16200]
Karagiannides. 1893. [16210] Killing. 1885.
[16214] Klein. 1893. [16301] Liebmann. 1905.
[16353] Manning. 1901. [16660] Sommerville.
1914.

- V. Parallels {Theory of).

- (Pictorial) :

Bennett. 183'
[1234] Euclid. 184^ [6128]

-(Plane): [2569] Leslie. 1828. [6613] Burchett.
1875. [14873-5. 14891] Simpson. 1747-1821.
[15682] Angel, n. d. [15781] Bovman. 1001-6.
[15959] Durell. 1909-10. [16229] Kleyer und
Sachs. 1888-97. [16482] Pflieger. 1901. [16670]
Spitz. 1875-99.

- V. Geometry {Elementary). Golden Section.

-(Practical): [291] Bartoh. 1564.
Bennett. 1838. [481] Bosse. 1665.
Burchett. 1869-71. [1055] Digges.
[1123] Dupin. 1813
[2036] Hutton. 1807.
[3535] Penther. 1732.
[4752] Tarn. 1882.

[1264] Evans.
[3485] Pasley.
[3911] Recorde.
[4958] Turner.

[334]
[644]
1625.
1897.
1822.
1551.
1787.

[6036-7] Bassi. 1666-1765. [6074] Beaulieu.
1676. [6433] Bradley. 1834. [6613] Burchett.

Geometry (Practical), continued :

1875. [6627] Burn. 1853. [6771-3] Catani.
1546-59. [6940] Clavius. 1604. [7414-15]
Dupin. 1822-6. [8032] Forestani. 1682. [8657]
Gregory. 1769. [8951] Harrison and Baxandall.
1904. [10630-9] Lazesio. 1518-1629. [11310]
Mallet. 1702. [11530] Mascheroni. 1803.
[11693] Mayer. 1792-5. [13001] Pasley. 1822.
[13560] Potter. 1910. [14567] Rudd. 1650.
[14765] Schwenter. 1616-18. [15668] Amiot.
1865. [15693] Atkinson. 1901. [16172]
Hunaus. 1882. [16708-9] Tarn. 1871-82.
[S 649-50] Digses. 1637-56. [SS 431] Forestani.
1603. [SS 742] Pomodoro. 1599. [SS 776]
Recorde. 1574.
V. Measurinr/. Surveying.

(Projective): [3114] Morton. 1830-8.
[3320] Nicholson. 1837. [3698-9] Poncelet.
1822. [7076-7] Cremona. 1875-85. [13490]
Poncelet. 1822. [15682] Angel, n. d. [15863]
Charruit. 1897. [15901-2] Cremona. 1882-5.
[15976] Enriques. 1903. [15994] Ferval. 1909.

[15996] Filon. 1908. [16056] Glaeser. 1900.
[16059] Goller. 1895. [16102] Halsted. 1906.

[16112] Hatton. 1913. [16184] Javarv. 1903.

[16283] Lebon. 1882-1901. [16364] Mathews.
1914. [16404] Moore. 1910. [16436] Nicol.

1900. [16493-4] Poncelet. 1862-6. [16523]
Richter. 1908. [16548-9] Sachs. 1900-7.
[16792] Wilczynski. 1906.
V. Geometry {Synthetic). Geometry oj Position.
Projection.

(Pure): [10362] Lachlan. 1893. [14593]
Russell. 1893. [15692] Askwith. 1903. [16250]
Lachlan. 1893. [16546-7] Russell. 1893-1908.

(Solid) : [65-6] Aldis. 1873-86. [2476]
Larkin. 1820. [4092] Ross. 1887. [4362]
Sharp. 1717. [4443] Smith. 1886. [5537]
Wybard. 1650. [5863] Atkinson. 1899. [7599]
Erzev. 1764. [7670] Cowley, c. 1768. [8169-
71] Frost. 1863-87. [10546] Larkin. 1820.

[12691] Nixon. 1888. [14835] Sharp. 1717.

[15666] Aldis. 1880. [15693] Atkinson. 1901.

[15831] Calinon. 1891. [16026-7] Frost. 1886-7.

[16158] Holzmiiller. 1900-2. [16222] Klever.
1886. [16602] Schoute. 1902-5. [16634]
Seipp. 1892. [16671] Spitz. 1890.
V. Geometrical Figures.—- (Symbolic) : [8867*] Hamilton. 1849.

-

—

-(Synthetic): [763-4] Chasles. 1872. [1757]
Halsted. 1892. [3141] Mulcahv. 1852. [6832]
Chasles. 1852. [8769] Habliizel. 1875. [10362]
Lachlan. 1893. [10693] Lehmus. 1838-42.
[11177-8] Macdonald. 1890-1904. [12235-7]
Mulcahy. 1852-62. [12434-41] Neuberg. 1884-
90. [14130] Reye. 1886. [15676] Andover.
1900. [15864] Chasles. 1880. [15951] Duporcq.
1912. [15952] Dupuis. 1903. [16058] Godfrey
and Siddons. 1908-9. [16166-7] Housel. 1865.

[16199] Kaiser. 1887. [16244] Kotter. 1901.

[16387] Millet. 1870. [16466] Pasch. 1882.

[16601] Schnuse. 1856. [16631] Seeger. 1880.

[16654] Smith. 1893. [16681-2] Steiner. 1875-
98. [16699] Sturm. 1892-6. [16737-8] Towns-
end. 1863-5.
V. Conic Sections {Synthetic). Equipollences.

Geometry {Projective). Geometry of Position.

Points. Quantities.

1892! [16780] Whitehead. 1906-7.

, Difficulties of: [3223. 12482] Newman.
1841.

-, Elements and Principles of: [2519-23]
Legendre. 1823-76. [2568-9] Leslie. 1809-17.

[3153] M.inster 1551. [4020] Ritchie. 1833.
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Oeometry, Elements and Principles of, continued:

[5298] Wedgwood. 1844. [8842] Halsted.
1886. [9279] Hilbert. 1902. [10680-1. 10683]
Legendre. 1794-1876. [10743] J^slie. 1811.

[12935] Pardies. 1683. [15787] Briot. 1875.

[15987] Faifofer. 1903. [16098-100] Halsted.
1886-1911. [16136] Hilbert. 1899. [16164]
Hoiiel. 1867. [16208] Killing. 1893-8. [16277]
Lazzeri and Bassani. 1911. [16289] Legendre.
^.d. [16543-4] Russell. 1897-1901. [16584]
Schlomilch. 1883-8. [16018] Schur. 1909.

[16631] Sneger. 1880. [16701] Swinden. 1868.

[16716] Thieme. 1909. [16745] Vahlen. 1905.
V. Continuity. Lines, Infinitesimal Properties of.

-.History of: [6830-1] Chasles. 1839-7.5.

[10213] Klinipert. 1888. [14130] Reye. 1886.
[16244] Kotter. 1901. [16371] Meray. 1906.
[S 582] Chasles. 1870.

-, Uses or: [14591] Russell. 1878.

-OP the Compass: [2873. 11529. 11531]
Maseheroni. 179^-1869. [SS 206] Benedetti.
1553. [SS 639] Maseheroni. 1797.

— ».F Direction : [4343. 16643] Serret. 1869.

OF THE Infinite : [8021-2] Fontenelle. 1727.

OF Position: [697] Camot. 1803. [1352]
Flauti. 1842. [3979] Reye. 1882-6. [4238]
Scheffler. 1851. [6740] Camot. 1803. [14126-8]
Reve. 1882-6. [15728] Bertrand. 1873.
[15753] Boger. 1900. [15992] Fiedler. 1883-8.
[16410] Mouchot. 1892. [16516-18] Reye.
1877-1910. [16679-80] Staudt. 1847-60.
[S 1129] Reye. 1881-2. [SS 860] Steiner. 1832.

t'. Arithmetic of Position.

OF THE Ruler: [6655] Byrne. 1865. [SS 548]
Lambert. 1774.

OF Space : [3335] Nixon. 1888. [13437-8]
Pliicker, 1852-69. [14298. 14300. 14316]
Roberts. 1871-8. [16451] Nixon. 1888. [16491]
Pliicker. 1868-9. [16572-4] Schlegel. 1872-83.

Geophysics— v. Earth. Geography {Mathematical atid

Physical).

Girders: [694] Cargill. 1873. [5016] Unwin. 1868.
[7746] Fairbairn. 1864. [8077] Fox. 1881.

i.AciAL Period—v. Geology {Historical).

v.lacier Theory: [4977] Tyndall. 1872-85.
[8012-14. 8017] Forbes. 1845-59. [9617]
Huxley. 1857. [10656] Lecoq. 1847. [12005]
Molloy. 1888.

Glass, Action or Alkalies on : [9885] Jones. 1902.

-, Electric Properties of : [9446. 9450]
Hopkinson. 1877-8.

, Perviousness of : [526. 6411] Boyle. 1673.

-blowing: [4372] Shenstone. 1886.

-colouring : [1005. 7225] Delaval. 1777.
V. Cryolite.

-grinding—V. Lenses.

-making: [431]Blaneom-t. 1699. [457] Bolas.
1898. [1288] Faraday. 1859. [1639] Grebel.
1843. [2336] Kunckel. 1679. [3524] Pellatt.
1849. [3721] Porter. 1832. [5812]Arcet. 1766.

[5847] Artiques. 1811. [7769. 7782] Faraday.
1830-59. [9018] Haudicquer de Blaneourt.
1718. [10334] Kunckel. 1743. [10789-90]
i^owis. 1763. [10924] Lobmeyr. 187J. [12419]
Neri. 1668. [13064-5] Peligot. 1877. [13576]
Powell. 1661. [S 2998] Asch. 1913. [S .3006]

Blaneourt. fs. of 1699. [S 3059] Hovestadt.
1902. [S 3108] Neri, etc. 1752. [SS 1822]
Kohlhans. 1663. [SS 2757-8] Dossie. 1758-64.
[SS 2825] Neri. 1612.

Glazes: [1431] Furnival. 1898. [S 2998] Asch.
1898. [SS 2757-8] Dossie. 1758-64.

Glissettes, Geometry op: [381] Besant. 1890.

[6191] Besant. 1870. [16956] Besant. 1890.

Globe-making: [11469] Martin. 1762. [11698]
Mead. 1717. [12274-5] Miiller. 1829.

Globes, Use op the : [1326] Ferguson. 1812.
[1576-7] Globes. 1652-1718. [1793-6] Harris.
1731-57. [2014] Hues. 1889. [2145] Jennings.
1747. [2838] Martin. 1766. [2966] Metius.
1624. [3090] Morgan. 1845-7. [3123-5] Moxon.
1659-99. [4711] T. (R.). 1647. [5518] Wright.
1740. [5640] Adams. 1810. [6279-81] Blunde-
ville. 1597-1636. [6452] Bransby. 1808.
[7718] Eyerett. 1904. [8336] Gemma Frisius.
1553. [8479] Globes. 1735. [8934-6] Harris.
1732-68. [9781] Jennings. 1766. [11469.
11474] Martin. 1758-62. [12229-31] Moxon.
1659-74. [SS 999] Bartsch. 1624. [SS 1202-3]
Metius. 1626. [SS 1357] Blaeu. 1652.
V. Sphere, Doctrine and Use of the.

Globulin: [11734] Mellanby. 1905.

Glucose : [8096] Frankel. 1881.

Glues: [762] Charpentier. 1890. [4556] Standage.
1907. [7869] Fenibach. 1907.

Glycerine : [14697] Scheele. 1786. [S 3009]
Carpenter. 1895.

Glyphography : [14658-9] Sampson. 1842.

Gneiss: [9965] Julien. 1879.

Gnomon: [2800-1] ^[anfredi. 1736.

Gnomonics—V. Dialling.

Gold: [11393] ^lareelli. 1556. [13535] Porta Leone.
1584. [15091] Streeter. 1878. [S 2731] French.
1653.
V. Alchemy.

, Chemistry of : [11320-1] Mallet. 1889-1904.
[13507] Pope and Gibson. 1907. [SS 2450]
Brendel. 1671.

, Mining and Metallurgy of : [1] Aaron.
1881. [478] Born. 1791. [963] Davison. 1860.
[2338] Kustel. 1868. [2657] Lock. 1882.
[2702] Louis. 1894. [3375] O'Driscoll. 1889.
[3589] Phillips. 1867. [4082] Rose. 1894.
[6339-42] Born. 178&-91. [7469] PJgleston.
1887-90. [7480-2] Eissler. 1889-96. [9357]
Hodgson. 1911. [9386] Hofman. 1889.
[9817] Johnson. 1897. [10660] Lectures. 1852.
[10930] Lock. 1882. [11003] Longridge. 1905.
[11031-2] Louis. 1894-9. [11175] McDermott
and Duffield. 1890. [11236] Maclaurin. 1896.
[12045] Moon. 1884. [12802] O'Driscoll. 1889.
[13229] Phillips. 1867. [13888] Rankin. 1901.
[14476] Rose. 1902. [15576] Wilson. 1901.
[SS 2912] Davison. 1861.
V. Assaying. Cyanide Practice.

Mines : [920] Curie. 1899. [1807] Hatch and
Chalmers. 1895. [4226] Sawyer. 1894. [7230-1]
Denny. 1897-1902. [17341] Gordon. 1894.

Goniometer: [11486] Martin. 1766. [11527]
Marzari-Pencati. 1811. [13238] Phillips. 1814.

Goniometry : [16221] Kleyer. 1886.

Governor (Steam) : [9482] Hospitaller. v.y.
[14409] Rolland. 1870.

Grain Magazines : [2728] Luther. 1880. [14411]
Rollet. 1846.

Granite : [6094] Beddoes. 1791.
1888.

[8930] Harris.

Graphic Arts : [289-90] Bate. 1634-54. [480]
Bosso. 1643. [1046-7] Dictionarium. 1735.
[4193-4] Salmon. 1685-1701. [4315] Sculptura
Historico-Technica. 1770. [5093] Vine. 1895.
[5151] Waldow. 1884. [6043-4] Bate. 1634.
[6644] Burton. 1887. [7285] Dictionarium
Polygraphicum. 1735. [7587] Engraving. 1747.
[SS 30] Bate. 1631.
V. Collotype. Electro-Engraving. Glyphography.
Lithography. Mezzotint Engraving. Photographic
Processes. Photolithography. Water Glass.
Wood-Engraving.
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Graphic Calculus—v. Calculus (Graphic).

Methods : [4463] Smith. 1895. [12777]

Ocagne. 1894. [15346] Turner. 1908. [S 3604]

Range. 1912.

Statics—v. Statics (Graphic).

Statistics : [13430] Playfair. 1798.

Graphite : [10265] Kokscharow. 1863. [13427]

Playfair. 1860.

Graphs, Treatise ox : [16051] Gibson. 1904.

Grassmaxn's Space Analysis (' Ausdehnungs-
lehre'): [8588] Grassniann. 1862. [16072-3]

Grassmann. 1878-96. [16174] Hyde. 1906.

[16397-8] Mobius. 1827-85. [16571] Schendel.

1885. [16572-3] Schlegel. 1872-5.

Gravitation: [716] Castel. 1724. [1045]
Dickson. 1859. [1289-93] Faraday. 1839-55.

[2067] Huygens. 1690. [2117] Jallabert. 1731.

[2188] Jordan. 1866-7. [3011] Miscellanea

Curiosa. 1705-11. [3256-74] Newton. 1713-
1871. [3747-9] Pratt. 1836-45. [5359] Whewell.
1832. [7777-81] Faraday. 1839-55. [8921]
Harper's Scientific Memoirs. 1900. [9906]
Jordan. 1867. [10500-1] Laplace. 1813.

[11001] Longo. 1832. [11035] Love. 1907.

[12501-33] Newton. 1687-1880. [11943-5]
Miscellanea Curiosa. 1708-27. [13581] Poynting.
1894. [13597-601] Pratt. 1836-45. [14093]
Respighi. 1882. [15447] Wallis. 1675.

[17150-7] Newton. 1777-1900. [17209] Riemann.
1876. [S 1449] Frisi. 1768. [S 1480] Hecker.
1908. [SS 101-2-13] Borelli. 1666. [SS 1277]
Roberval. 1644.
V. Attrartion. ClairauVs Theorem. Motion

(Accelerated). Pendulum Observations.

: Hypotheses : [1984] Hooper. 1903. [2554]
Lesage. 1770. [3251-3] Newton. 1718-30.

[5083] Vince. 1806. [6981] Colden. 1751.

[9163] Herapath. 1847. [9432] Hooke. 1705.

[12539-2] Newton. 1717-30. [12702] Nobili.

1818. [13632-3] Prevost. 1818. [15418]
Vossius. 1685. [15570-1] Wilson. 1746.

[S 2077] Lesage. 1805. [SS 1701] Gerdil. 1754.

[SS 1851] Linguet. 1787. [SS 2123] Varignon.
1690.

: Paradoxes: [3285-6] Gordon. 1719. [3294]
Parkes. 1804. [5953] Baldwin. 1786. [6924]
Clarke. 1818. [10160] Kirby. 1757. [11048-9]
Lovett. 1766-74. [13769] Purshall, 1707
[13978] Reddie. 1862. [SS 2000] Peart. 1791.

[SS 2016] Rabiqueau. 1753.

Gravity (Specific) : [1821] Haviland. 1846.

[6421. 6428] Boyle. 1672-90. [9043] Haviland.
1846. [10207] Kirwan. 1785. [13877] Ramsden.
1792. [14109-10] Retgers. 1889. [S 2656]
Buchanan. 1912. [S 2685] Clarke. 1898.

—— V. Hydrometry. Hydrostatic Balance.

, Centre of : [856] Commandino. 1565.

[1445] Galilei. 1638. [2064] Huygens. 1673.

[2396] La Loubcre. 1651. [3360] O'Brien.
1840. [5034] Valerio. 1604. [8212-13] Galilei.

1638-1730. [8544] Gottigniez. 1687. [9628]
Huygens. 1673. [10920] Lobatto. 1849.
[11437] Mariscotti. 1746. [14494] Rosetti.
1668. [15449] Wallis. 1670-1. [16931]
Antomari. 1902. [S 753] Guldin. 1635.
[SS 2121] Valerio. 1661.
V. Calculus (Barycentric). Guldhi's Theorem.

Greenstone : [6583] Buckland. 1816.

Groups (Continuous) : [16297] Lie. 1893.

(Linear) : [7292] Dickson. 1901. [13757]
Putnam. 1901.

Groups, Theory of : [3435] Page. 1897. [7426]
Dyck. 1882. [8841] Galois. 1897. [14573]
Ruffini. 1799. [15821] Burnside. 1897.

[15962] Easton. 1902. [16139] Hilton. 1908.

[16428] Netto. 1908. [16632-3] Seguier.
1904-12.
V. Curves, Groups oj. In'variants.

- OF Substitutions : [16193] Jordan.
[16633] Seguier. 1912.

- V. Substitutions, Theory of.

1870.

OF Transformation : [12917] Page. 1888.
[162981 Lie imd Ensel. 1888-93. [16754]
Vivanti. 1904.

V. Transformations.

Guano : [3201. 12427] Nesbit. 1856.

Guldin's Theorem : [3448-9. 12938] Pappus.
1588-1660.

Gun Cotton : [13907] Ransome. 1847.

V. Cordite. PyroxyUc Acid. Smokeless Powder.

Gunnery and Artillery : [418-20] Biringuccio.
1540-59. [765] Chasseloup-Laurat. 1811.

[985] Decker. 1825. [1086-8] Douglas. 1829-60.
[1126] Dupuget. 1771. [1130] Durtubie.
1795. [1407] Fraxno. 1847-8. [1679] Griffiths.

1856. [1684] Grobert. 1795-6. [2680] Lombard.
1787. [2691] Longridge. 1891. [2920]
Mauvillon. 1788. [2955] Metcalfe. 1894.

[3109] Morogues. 1737. [3387] Ordnance
Notes. 1882-3. [3640] Piobert. 1852-9.

[3735] Poumet. 1828. [3809] Projectiles.

1836. [4233] Scharnhorst. 1804-14. [4401-2]
Simpson. 1792-1810. [4525] Spearman. 1828.

[4628] Stone. 1645. [4746-9] Tartaglia.
1546-62. [4792] Tennent. 1864. [5037]
Valturio. 1532. [5397] Whitworth. 1872.

[6012] Barret. 1598. [6228-36] Biringviccio.

1540-1678. [6399] Boxer. 1860. [6460]
Breithaupt. 1868. [6646] Busca. 1598.

[6987-8] Collado. 1586-1641. [7342-4] Douglas.
1820-60. [7362] Dredge. 1892. [7428] Dyer.
1896. [7595] Erdmannsdorff. 1845. [8269]
Garbett. 1897. [8637] Greenhill. 1895. [9290]
Hime. 1904. [9491] Hotchkiss System. 1887.

[9609-11] Hutton. 1786-1812. [9786]
Jerningham. 1851. [10112] Kerigan. 1845.

[10311] Krupp. 1879. [10643] Le Blond.
1766. [10904] Llovd and Hadcock. 1893.
[11004-5. 11008-9] Longridge. 1860-84.
[11108] Lvcoudis. 1896. [11192] Mackinlay.
1883. [11322-3] Mallet. 1856. [11799]
Metcalfe. 1891. [11852] Migout and Bergery.
1849. [11954] Mittheilungen iiber Artillerie-

und Genie-Wesen. 1871-9. [12018] Monge.
1794. [12064] Mordecai. 1860. [12134]
Morgan. 1892. [12153] Morogues. 1737.

[12270-1] Muller. 1757-68. [12380] Naval
Artillery. 1890. [12712] Noble. 1906.

[12749-50] Norton. 1868-80. ri2756-7] Norton.
1628-43. [12829] Ordnance. 1904. [12830]
Ordnance Manual. 1862. [12867] Overstraten.
1863. [12868] Owen. 1865-7. [12870] Owen.
1879. [12900] Paixhans. 1822. [12904]
Palliser. 1863. [13351] Piobert. 1841. [13376]
Place. 1889. [14387] Roerdansz. 1865.

[14523] Roucroy. 1821-5. [14584] Ruscelli.

1583. [14778] Scoffern. 1859. [14780-1]
Scott. 1874-81. [14865-8] Simienowicz.
1651-1729. [15372] Vallier. 1899. [15373-4]
Valturio. 1483-1532. [SS 2126] Venturi. 1815.

[SS 2806] Malthus. 1650. [SS 2845-6] St.-Remy.
1707-41. [SS 2873] Thybourel. 1620.

V. Ballistics. Carriages (Military). Fuses.

Gunpowder: [104] Anderson. 1862. [121] Antoni,
1789. [1407] Fraxno. 1847^8. [4746-9]
Tartaglia. 1546-62. [5785] Antoni. 1773.

[6437] Braddock. 1832. [7212] Debus. 1891.

[7595] Erdmannsdorff. 1845. [9290] Hime.
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Gl'XPOWDER, continued :

1904. [12065] Mordeeai. 1845. [12270-1]
Muller. 1757-68. [12717-18] Noble. 1875.

[12825] Oppert. 1880. [14580] Rumford. <:

1782. [14868] Simienowicz. 1676. [15418]
Vossius. 1685. [SS 2711] Antoui. 1765.

V. Saltpetre.

Gt-NTERs Lines : [1716-19] Gunter. 1636-73.

[3211] Neve. 1708. [8745-50] Gimter. 1636-80.

[10814. 10816] Leybourn. 1676-98. [15589]
Wingate. 1652. [SS 497] Henrioii. 1626.

GtTTTA Percha: [3357] Obach. 1898. [4790]
Terry. 1907.

Gyroscope: [5509] Worms. 1862. [16940]
Barnard. 1872. [16993] Clauzel. 1912.

[17000-1] Crabtree. 1909-14. [S 291] Foucault.
1878. [S 1822] Cordeiro. 1913.

V. Spinning Top.

H viL, Theory of : [1 1338] Manchester Literary and
Philosophical Society. 1785. [12316] Murray.
1830.

Halos and CoRONiE : [570] Bravais. 1847.
[SS 1601] Chesnecopherus. 1593.

HvRBOUR Works: [2536] Leith Harbour. 1822.
[4426. 4429-30] Smeaton. 1791-1814. [4851]
Thunberg. 1776. [5057] Vernon-Harcourt.
1885. [5968] Balzaretti. 1877. [8899] Harbour
and Dock Works. 1878. [10559] Latham.
1903. [11515] Martin. 1839. [12719] Noel.
1781. [13543] Ports Maritimes. 1874-92.
[14044-6. 14049] Rennie (J.). 1770-1816.
[14074-5. 14078-9] Rennie (Sir J.). 1834-54.
[14222] Richardson and Jaffrey. 1860. [14389]
Rogers. 1807. [14908. 14913-15. 14926.
14928-30] Smeaton. 1767-1814. [15073-4]
Stevenson. 1864.
V. Docks. Lighthouses.

Harmonics (Spherical)—v. Function^ {Harmonic).

Hkat (Animal) : [894] Crawford. 1788

- - (Atmospheric)—v. Temperature {Atmospheric).

^- (Latent) : [768] Chemical Reports. 1848.
[2714-15] Luc. 1772. [6248] Black. 1777.
[7444] Edinburgh Essays. 1754-71. [8549]
Graham. 1848. [8694] Griffiths. 1895.
[10472-3] Landriani. 1781. [12005] MoUoy.
1888. [15620] Edinburgh Essays. 1770-1.

(Molecular) : [13638] Prevost. 1802.

(Radiant): [4974] Tyndall. 1872. [11430-3]
Mariotte. 1717-40. [11723] Melloni. c. 1850.
[13630-1. 13635] Prevoat. 1809-32.
V. Radiation (Terrestrial).

- (Solar)
Siemens.

[10484-5] Langlev.
1883.

1884. [14847]

-(Specific): [894] Crawford. 1788. [6248]
Black. 1777. [6681] Callendar and Barnes.
1899. [7444] Edinburgh Essays. 1754-71.
[992&-7] Joule. 1846-7. [13583] Poynting.
1884. [14384] Rodwell. 1882. [14537] Row-
land. 1880. [15620] Edinburgh Essays. 1770-1.

- V. Calorimetry. Water, S. H. of.

-, Absorption of : [277] Barrett
Tyndall. 1861-2.

- V. Temperature, Leakage of.

-, Analytical Theory of
{Analytical).

-, Conduction of : [13820] Radau
[14974] Soddv and Berry. 1910-11.
Carslaw. 1906. [S 1880] Forbes.
[SS 1637] Dalton. 1799.

- V. Metals, Thermal (Jonductioity of.
cence Curves.

1868. [4970]

Thermodynamics

1862.

[15846]
1862-5.

Recales-

Heat, Dynamical Theory of—v. Thermo-
dynamics.

, Elementary Works on : [2235-6] Kelland.
1837. [2464-5] Lardner. 1837. [3379] Oken.
1808. [4592-3] Stewart. 1871-88. [4839]
Thomson. 1830. [7457] Edser. 1899. [8471]
Glazebrook. 1894. [10034] Kelland. 1837.

[10536] Lardner. 1833. [11105-6] Limn. 1826.

[11675-8] Maxwell. 1871-94. [15277] Thomson.
1830. [17137-8] Maxwell. 1891-1902.

, Experiments on : [4132-3] Rumford. 1786-92.

[4367] Shaw. 1886. [5300] Wedgwood. 1791.

[14698-9] Schute. 1780-5. [15498] Wedgwood.
1791-2. [SS 1477-81] Accademia del Cimento.
1667-91. [SS 2617] Scheele. 1781.

, General Works on: [3151] Miiller-Pouillet.

1898. [3520] P6clet. 1878. [3761] Preston.
1894. [9473] Hospitalier. v. y. [10062] Kelvin.
1880. [13589] Poynting and Thomson. 1904.

[13619] Preston. 1894. [17191] Poynting and
Thomson. 1904. [S 2350] Tait. 1884.

, Lectures on : [4983-9] Tyndall. 1863-90.

, Mathematical Theory of: [3683-4] Poisson.
1835-7.

, Mechanical Equivalent of : [2195] Joule.
1884-7. [8695] Griffiths. 1901. [9109] Helm-
holtz. 1847. [9919. 9921. 9924-5] Joule.
1845-87. [11695] Mayer. 1867. [13890. 13894)
Rankine. 1863-81. [14537] Rowland. 1880.

[14809] Seguin. 1839. [16292] rhurston. 1890.'

[S 2023] Joule. 1879.

V. Energy, Conservation of.

, Memoirs on : [4136] Rumford. 1804.

[14845] Siemens. 1889.

, Polarization of : [8016] Forbes. 1835.

, Practical Treatises on : [6398] Box. 1870.
[9067-8] Heat. 1885.

: Problems and Examples : [S 2379] Turner.
1885.

, Propagation of : [2563-4] Leslie. 1804.
[14255] Riggenbach. 1884. [15124] Stoney.
1877. [17181] Poincare. 1895. [SS 1600J
Chatelet-Lomont. 1744.

, Refraction of : [8016] Forbes. 1835.

, Repulsive Power of : [13573] Powell. 1834.

.Theories of: [2563-4] Leslie. 1804. [2784]
Major. 1891. [2817] Marat. 1780. [4407]
Simpson. 1675. [6310] Bompass. 1817. [8874]
Hands. 1879. [9431] Hooke. 1665. [9503]
Hovenden. 1894. [10033] Keir. 1807. [10878]
Link. 1795-7. [11389-91] Marat. 1780-2.
[12079] Morgan. 1781. [12703] Nobili. 1822.
[13630-1. 13637] Provost. 1792-1809. [13692]
Proclus. 1825. [14107] Resta. 1786. [14577-9]
Rumford. 1797-1802. [14810] Seguin. 1865.
[15498] Wedgwood. 1791-2. [15514] West-
rumb. 1785-7. [SS 1583-4] Boyle. 1675-6.
[SS 1600] Chatelet-Lomont. 1744. [SS 2807}
Magellan.^ 1780. [SS 2467-8] Curiosities in
Chemistry."^ 1691.

: Paradoxes: [11048-9] Lovett.
1766-74. [13742] Prusol. 1879. [13960]
Reade. 1818. [14803] Sedgwick. 1882.
[15190] Symes. 1771. [SS 2000] Peart. 1791.
[SS 2016] Rabiqueau. 1753.

: Speculations : [14001-3] Reichenbaeh.
1850-1.

absorbed in Chemical Decompositions r

[9923] Joule. 1856.

of Combination : [5766-7] Andrews. 1841-3.

OF Combustion : [14204] Richards and Jesse.
1910.
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HEA.T OF Evaporation : [14208] Richards and
Mathews. 1911. [SS 2020] Regnault. 1847.

Heating—v. Ventilation and Heating.

OF Bodies : [SS 2316] Martine. 1792.

Heliooidal Apparatus : [16295] Leroy. 1890.

Heliochromy: [7380] Ducos du Hauron. 1874.

Heliometer : [7066] Crawford. 1876-85.

Helium: [3137] Mngdan. 1896. [15109] Stoney.

1897.

Heredity in Men of Science : [8258] Galton.

1874.

High Vacua, Physics of : [903] Crookes. 1879.

History of the Exact and Applied Sciences :

[8] Abercromby. 1687. [40-1] Agrippa.
1575-1676. [199] Babbage. 1830. [251]

Baliani. 1638. [923-4] Cuvier. 1827-8.

[1756] HalHwell-Phmipps. 1841. [2031-2]

Hunt. 1848-9. [2082] lies. 1900. [4025]
Ritter. 1888. [41 OS] Roiitledge. 1881.

[3670] Poggendorff. 1853. [4503-7. 4510]
Somerville. 1849-77. [5343. 5361-5] Whewell.
1837-62. [5519] Wright. 1841. [5667-9]
Agrippa. 1575-1694. [5879] Avebiiry. 1882.

[6592] Buckley. 1879. [7128] Cuvier. 1828.

[8753] Giinther. 1901. [8833] Halliwell-

Phillipps. 1841. [13576] Powell. 1661.

[14687] Saverien. 1766. [S 290] Forbes.
1858.

• i\ Accounting, H. of. Aerial Navigation, H. of.

Algebra, H. of. Arithmetic, H. of. Astronomy,
H. of. Attraction, H. of Theory of. Calculus of
Variations, H. of. Chaldazan Science. Chemistry,

H. of. Civil Engineering, H. of. Coal Mining,
H. of. Compass {Mariners), H. of. Discoveries

and Inventions. Distillation, H. of. Elasticity,

H. of the Theory of. Electricity, H. of.

Elements {Chemical), H. of. Engineering, H. of.

Ether Theories, H. of. Geology, H. of. Geometry,

H. of. Horology, H. of. Machinery {Early).

Magnetism, H. of. Mathematics, H. of.

Mechanics, H. of. Meteorology, H. of. Micro-
scope, H. of the. Mining, H. of. Optics, H. of.

Photography, H. of. Physics, H. of. Bailways,
H. of. Shipbuilding, H. of. Steam Engine,
H. of. Steam Engines {Early). Steam Navigation,

H. of. Telegraphy {Electric), H. of. Telescope,

Early Works on the. Thertnodynamics, H. of.

Hoisting Machinery: [8481] Glynn. 1873.

[15502] Weisbach and Hermann. 1893.

[S 3403-4] Colyer. 1881-92.

V. Cranes.

Horary Tables: [11143] Lynn. 1827. [15251]
Thomson. 1867.

Horizon (Artificial): [11509] Martin, n.d.

Horizontal Instrument (Oughtred's) : [3407]
Oughtred. 1633.

JioROLOGY : [599] Britten. 1894. [703] Carpenter.
1857. [828-9] Cloekmakers' Co. 1825-81.

[913] Gumming. 1766. [1015-16] Derham.
1734. [1426] Frodsham. 1862. [1571] Glasgow.
1885. [1682] Grimthorpe. 1860. [1687]
Grossman. 1880. [1995] Horological Journal.
1858-1900. [2461] Lardner. c. 1850. [2545]
Lenormand. 1876. [2866] Martinelli. 1669.

[3026] Moinet. 1875. [3199] Nelthropp. 1873.

[3575-6] Philippe. 1863-78. [3944-8] Reid.
1826-59. [4029] Robert. 1849. [4217-18]
Saunier. 1872-81. [4410] Sire. 1870. [4682]
Sully. 1717. [4821] Thomson. 1842. [5235]
Watchmaker. 1877-85. [5480] Wood. 1866.

[6168-72] Berthoud. 1773-1811. [6515]
Britten. 1884. [6661] Cagnoli. 1787. [6744-5]
Carpenter. 1843-57. [7175] Dasypodius. 1580.

[7861-2] Ferguson. 1778-90. [8465] Glasgow.
1885-93. [8704-5] Grimthorpe. 1850-7.

[8957] Harrison, n.d. [9392] Holden. 1892.

tl 1972-3] Moinet. 1841-75. [12417-18]

Horology, continued

:

Xelthropp. 1873. [13202] Piazzi. 17fi8.

[13510] Poppe. 1810. [13576] Powell. 1661.
[14678-9] Saunier. 1882-91. [15420] Viilliamy.
1828-30. [S 90] Horlogerie, Journal Suisse do.
1880-6. [S 1377-8] Berthoud. 1787-1802.
[S 2430] Yvon Villarceau. 1862. [SS 1360]
Britten. 1899. [SS 1363] Camus. 1800.
[SS1374-5]Derham. 1696-1700.[SS1^05]Hatton.
1773. [SS 3042-3] Mandey and Moxon. 1696-9.
V. Chronometers. Clocks. Dialling. Dipleido-

scope. Electric Clocks. Magnetic Clock. Pendulum.
Teeth of Wheels. Thermochronometer. Watch
Balances.

, History of: [5480] Wood. 1866. [S 1377]
Berthoud. 1802. [SS 1374] Derham. 1696.

' Horror Vacui '
: [523. 537-41] Boyle. 1660-82.

[3476] Pascal. 1663. [6424. 6429] Boyle.
1662-74. [8801] Hale. 1675. [9177-8] Hero
Alexandrinus. 1589-1647.

Hospital Construction : [11210] Mackintosh.
1909. [12214] Mouat and Snell. 1883.

Hydrates : [9867. 9872-3] Jones. 1905-8.

Hydrating Methods : [10384] Ladenburg. 1901.

Hydraulic Current Meters : [4199] Salusbury.
1661. [7996] Fontana. 1696. [12479] Xewell.
1903. [14125] Revy. 1874. [SS 1753]
Giigliehnini. 1690-1. [SS 3046] Michelotti.
1767-71. [SS 3064] Raccolta. 1821.

Engineering : [324] Belidor. 1737-53. [405]
Billings. 1889. [747] Cessart. 1806-9. [2107]
Jackson. 1885. [4325] Semple. 1776. [5400]
Wiebeking und Kroncke. 1798-1807. [6045]
Bateman. 1884. [6105] B61idor. 1737-53.
[7996] Fontana. 1696. [8432] Gilly vmd
Eytelwein. 1809. [8735] Guglielmini. 1739.

[8781] Hagen. 1869-70. 1;9658] IdrauHei
(OpuscoU). 1824. [9701] Jackson. 1885.

[10610. 10612] Law and Burnell. 1852-82.
[10769] Leupold. 1724. [13733] Prony. 1790-6.
[15144-5] Strukel. 1904. [S 3436] Fanning.
1906. [S 3447] Frizell. 1906. [S 3582] Raccolta
(Nuova). 1823. [SS 3064] Raccolta. 1821.

[SS 3069] Schuler. 1622.

V. Caissons. Drainage. Fascine Works.
Harbour Works. Irrigation. Pile Driving
Engines. Water Supply E. Waterworks.

Experiments : [299] Beaufoy. 1834. [666]
Calignv. 1883. [4273] Schott. 1657. [6072-3]
Beaufoy. 1834. [11830-1]- Michelotti. 1767-71.

[14143] Reynolds. 1883. [S 3414] Cunningham.
1880-1.

Motors and Machinery : [666] Calignv.
1883. [1268] Ewbank. 1870. [1270] Fabre.
1783. [6287] Bodmer. 1895. [6684] Cambrav-
Digny. 1766. [7403] Dunkerley. 1907. [7724-5]
Ewbank. 1851-70. [10414] La Hire. 1695.

[10768] Leupold. 1724. [14356] Robinson.
1893. [15501] Weisbach. 1882. [S 3359]
Bjorling. 1894.

V. Fire Engines. Pressing Machinery. Pumps.
Turbines {Water). Water-raising Machinery.
Water Wheels.

Press : [12662] Nicholson. 1797-1802.

Problems : [4581-2] Stevinus. 1667-8.

[S 3402] Coffin. 1897.

Ram: [7730-1] Eytelwein. 1805. [S 3704]
Wrede. 1815.

Tables : [3212] Neville. 1860-1. [6065-6]
Beardmore. 1852. [7484] Ekin. 1908. [8278]
Garrett. 1909. [9697-8] Jackson. 1875-83.

[12453-4] Neville. 1853-61. [13734] Prony.
1825. [S 3694] Williams and Hazen. 1911.

v. Hydrographical T.

1
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Hydraulics : [1093-4] Downing. 1861-75. [5018]
Unwin. 1907. [5872] Aiibuisson de Voisins.
1840. [6067] Beardmore. 1862. [7354]
Downing. 1855. [7402] Dunkerlpy. 1907-8.
[7996] Fontana. 1696. [9«97-8. 9701]
Jackson. 187iV85. [9962] Jurin. 1732.
[10488] Langsdorf. 1794. [11430-5] Mariotte.
1686-1740. [11774-5] Merriman. 1898-1901.
[12004] Mollet. 1810. [13148] Pessuti. 1789.
[13486] Ponceiet. 1832. [14125] Revv. 1874.
[14910-11] Smeaton. 1796-1813. [15384-5]
Vonturoli. 1817-33. [15501] Weisbach. 1882.
[17004] Daries. 1906. [S 1727] Boulanger. 1909.
[S 3582] Raccolta (Nuova). 1823. [SS 1587-8]
Biiat. 1786-1816. [SS 1754-5] Guglielraini.
1697-1739. [SS 3064] Raccolta. 1821.
r. Liquids, Resistemce of.

Hydrtndone : [10154] Kipping. 1894.

Hydrocarbons: [1288. 7769] Faraday. 1859.
[12790] Odling. 1855.

Hydrochloric Acid : [988] Davy. 1811. [3159]
Murray. 1818. [3790-1] Priestley 1774-7.
[6206] Bevan. 1903. [6840] Chenevix. 1802.
[9150] Henry. 1812. [13669-70] Priestley.
1772. [15514] Westrumb. 1785-7.

Hydrodynamics : [292] Basset. 1880. [350]
Bernoulli. 1738. [803] Clare. 1737. [3692]
Poleni. 1717. [4425] Smeaton. 1799. [4562]
Stanley. 1881. [4916] Torricelli. 1644.
[5988-9] Barlow. 1818-22. [6041-2] Basset.
1888-90. [6156] Bernoulli. 1738. [6901-2]
Clare. 1747-1802. [10066] Kelvin. 1882-1911.
[10489] Langsdorf. 1787. £12768] Nvstrom.
1852. [15322-3] Torricelli. 1644. ^16943]
Basset. 1900. [17103-4] Lamb. 1895-1906.
r. Friction (Hydraulic). Jets.

(Mathematical) : [10432] Lamb. 1879.
[S 1954] Hadamard. 1903.

Hydrogen : [3343] Xodier. 1823. [3800] Priestlev.
1791. [14860] Sigaudde la Fond. 1779.

FL.AME : [277] Barrett. 1865. [7470] Ehrmann.
1787.
V. Oxyhydrogen F.

Hydrooenation : [14613] Sabatier et Senderens.
1905.

Hydrooeolooy : [10430] Lamarck. 1802.

Hydrooraphical Tables : [5915] Bagay. 1829.

Hydromechanics : [68. 74-5] Alembert. 1744-
70. [382] Besant. 1867. [495] Bouguer. 1757.

[2352] Lacroix. 1775. [2993-4] Miller. 1835-
43. [5713] Alembert. 1770. [6369] Bouguer.
1757. [8160] Frisi. 1777. [9635-6] Hydro-
Mechanics. 1885. [11879] Miller. 1850. [12205-
6] Moseley. 1830. [16959] Besant and Ramsey.
1911-13. [17143] Miller. 1850. [17177]
Poincar^. 1899-1902.
V. Liquids.

: Problems : [5199. 17267] Walton. 1847.

Hydrometry and Hydrometers : [6343] Bordier-
Marcet. 1812. [8439] Gilpin. 1794. [11507-8]
Martin. 1759-62. [13877] Ramsden. 1792.
V. Alcoholometry

.

Hydrostatic Balance (Picard's) : [3617] Picard.
1731.

Experiments : [SS 1768] Hauksbee. c. 1735.

FiotJRES : [17177] Poincard. 1902.

Paradox : [4585. 15082-3] Stevinus.

Hydrostatics : [152] Archimedes. 1565.
Boyle. 1666. [877-8] Cotes. 1738-47.
Jessop. 1687. [2466-7] Lardner. 1836.
Lecchi. 1765. [2830] Mariotte. 1718.

1586.

[534}
[2150
[2512J

^. .^„. L J— • [3657
Plateau. 1673. [3727] Potter. 1859. [4416-18^

Hydrostatics, continued

:

Sinclair. 1672. [4585] Stevinus. 1586.
[4748-9] Tartaglia. 1546-54. [5290-3] Webster.
1835-47. [5821-2] Archimedes. 1565.

[6192-3] Besant. 1883-91. [6419-20] Boyle.
1666. [7040-4] Cotes. 1738-75. [8472] Glaze-
brook. 1895. [8616] Greaves. 1902. [8640]
Greenhill. 1894. [10537] Lardner. 1831.

[12971] Parkinson. 1789. [13401] Plateau.
1873. [14671] Saunderson. c. 1712. [15082-3]
Stevinus. 1586. [15515] Wetherald. 1760.

[16955] Besant. 1899-1900. [17116] Loney.
1902-4. [17188] Potter. 1859. [S 2684)
Cavallo. 1781. [SS 1598] Castelli. 1615.

[SS 1706-8] Galilei. 1612. [SS 1732] Grazia.
1613.
V. Floating Bodies. PascaVs Law.

(Mathematical) : [8629] Green. 1832.

Hydroxylamine
1877.

[10196] Klein und Trechmann.

Hyorometrical Tables : [1544] Glaisher. 1863-6.

Hygrometry and Hygrometers : [182] August.
1830. [565] Boyle. 1674. [929] Dalence. 1688.

[2714-15] Luc. 1772. [4066] Ronketti. 1842.

[4134] Rumford. 1787. [4219-20] Saussure.
1783. [5714-16] Alence. 1688-1753. [6430-1]
Boyle. 1674r-90. [7165] Daniell. 1823. [8097]
Frankenfield. 1899. [9587-8] Hutton. 1792.

[10749-50] Leslie. 1813. [11059-60] Luc. 1784-
91. [14281] Riva. 1725. [14681-4] Saussure.
1783-8. [14893] Sinclair. 1669. [14916]
Smeaton. 1814. [15161-3] Sturm. 1676-85.
[S 2500] Daniell. 1820. [S 2516] Foucher. 1686.

[SS 1636] Dalton. 1802. [SS 1642] Deaaguliers.

1719. [SS2241] Bunsen. 1830. [SS 2282-3]
Lambert. 1774-5. [SS 2900] Dobrzenski. 1659.

Hyperboijv : [2396] La Loubere. 1651. [4916]
TorriceUi. 1644. [6004] Barlow, c. 1820. [8689]
Griffin. 1879. [15322-3] Torricelli. 1644.

[16386] Milinowski. 1883.
V. Landen's Theorem.

Hyperdeterminants : [4704] Sylvester. 1851.

Hypochlorites : [5610] Abel. 1905.

Hypophosphites : [9932] Jowett. 1898.

Hyposulphites : [SS 2460] Children. 1819.

Hypsometrical Surveying : [4158] Sabine. 1824,
[5014] U.S. Geographical Surveys. 1877.

Tables: [6225] Biot. 1811.

Hypsometry : [3869] Radau. 1881. [4416-18]
Sinclair. 1672. [5952] Baldwin. 1786. [6730]
Carlini. 1823. [7917] Fischer. 1895. [9519]
Howlett. 1859. [10282] Koristka. 1858. [10326]
Kiihnen. 1908. [11059] Luc. 1784. [11138-9]
Luz. 1784. [13607] Prediger. 1860. [SS1531]
Benzenberg. 1831. [SS 2306] Magellan. 1779.

Hysteresis : [9480] Hospitalier. v.y.

Ice: [4977] Tyndall. 1872-85. [10411-12] La Hire.
1694. [11305-6] Mairan, 1749-56. [11430-3]
Mariotte. 1717-40.

AoE

—

V. Climatology {Geological).

Making Machines : [10665] Ledoux. 1893.

Iceland Spar, Physics of the : [2067] Huygens.
1690. [2841. 11475] Martin, n. d. [S 1689]
Bartholinus. 1670. [SS 1530] Beccaria. 1764.

Ikosahedron : [16215] Klein. 1884. [S 851] Klein.
1888.

Illumination: [6109] Bell. 1902. [13060] P6clet.
1827. [14577-8] Rumford. 1797-1802.
V. Acetylene. Argand Burner. Carriage Lighting.
Coal Oas. Drummond Light. Electric Lamps.
Electric Lighting. Gas Lighting. Gas Lighting
{Incandescent). Lamps. Lighthouse I.

60
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Inclinations, Problem of : [127. 129] Apollonius.

1770. [5795. 5799-5800] Apollonius. 1607-
1779.

Incommensubables, Theory of: [15081] Stevinus.

1625. [15084] Stifel. 1544.

Increments, Method of — v. Calculus of Finite

Differences.

Incunabula Scientifica : [90] Alphontius. 1483.
[1199]Euclides. 1482. [1552] Glanville. 1491.

[3429-30] Pacioli. 1494. [4170-1] SacroBosco.
1488-99. [6293-5] Boethius. 1488-99. [6344-
5] Borgo. 1484-8. [6438] Bradwardine. 1495.
[6610]Buonincontro. 1491. [6702] Canon. 1481.

[7618-19] Euclides. 1482. [7619] Firmicus
Matemiis. 1499. [12912] Pacioli. 1494. [15373]
Valturio. 1483. [SS 980] Albumasar. 1489.

[SS 1004] Bianchini. 1495. [SS 1265] Regio-
montanus. 1496.

India Rubber : [4790] Terry. 1907. [8879] Han-
cock. 1857. [9292] Himly. 1835. [9652]
India Rubber. 1909. [S 3129] Rubber Industry.
1915. [SS 2759] Dubosc and Luttringer. 1918.

Indicator Diagrams and Practice : [2749]McGib-
bon. 1906. [9126] Hemenway. 1886. [9451]
Hopkinson. 1875. [13605] Pray. 1896.

Indigo : [14441] Roscoe. 1881. [SS 2849] Scheffer.
1803.

Indivisibles, Method of : [735] Cavalieri. 1653.
[3477] Pascal. 1663. [6015] Barrow. 1678.
[6781] Cavalieri. 1653. [8652] Gregorius a Sto.
Vincentio. 1647-9.

Induction Coils : [89] Allsop. 1896. [3040-2]
Moncel. 1856-9. [3337] Noad. 1861. [6315]
Bonney. 1892.

Industrial Curiosities : [9763] Japp. 1880.

Hygiene : [4446] Smith. 1873. [4467]
Smith. 1896.

Infinites, Arithmetic of : [1169] Emerson. 1767.
[7541] Emerson. 1767. [15451] Wallis. 1656.

Infinitesimal Calculus—v. Calculus {Infinitesimal).

Infinity (Mathematical): [2273] Kepler. 1615.
[8885] Hanke et Binder. 1751. [12113] Morgan.
1865. [13845-6] Ralphson. 1702. [15758]
Bcflzano. 1889. [15893] Couturat. 1896.
[15999] Fleury. 1899. [16045] Geissler. 1902.

Injectors: [13766] Pullen. 1900. [14359] Robinson.
1860.

Inks : [3582] Phillip. 1596. [6257] Blagden. 1787.
[12315] Murray. 1829. [SS 2446] Boyle. 1667.
[SS 2757-8] Dossie. 1758-64.

Inland Navigation—v. Canal Engineering and
Navigation. River Navigation.

Instrument (Universal) : [12895-6] Ozanara.
1688-1769.

Instruments (Scientific) : [573] Brewster. 1813.
[2094] Instruments de Precision. 1900. [2966]
Metius. 1633. [4181] Salleron. 1864. [4298]
Scientific Apparatus. 1876. [5590] Zeitschrift.
1881. [6756] Casella. 1871. [8189] Furtenbach.
1644. [8330] Geissler. 1792-8. [12735]
NoUet. 1787.
V. Acoustic I. Astronomical I. Cartographical I.
Chemical Apparatus. Copying I. Electric
Machines. Geometrical I. Levelling I. Magnetic
I. Mathematical I. Measuring I. Meteorological
I. Musical I. Nautical I. Optical I. Physical I.
Surveying I.

OF Precision : [12063] Morandotti. 1886.

Insurance Mathematics—v. Mathematics (Insur-
ance).

Integers, Theory of : [15776] Bowden. 1903.

Integral, Reduction of the : [14320] Roberts.
1900.

Calculus—w. Calculus (Integral).

Integrals (Abelian) : [16434-5] Neumann. 1865-
84.

-(Definite): [2526] Legendre. 1825-8. [6215]
Bierens de Haan. 1867. [8456] Glaisher. 1876.
[12196] Moseley. 1837. [12937] PaoH. c. 1832.
[13380. 13383] Plana. 1818. [14595] Russell.
1854. [15740] Bierens de Haan. 1867.
[16128-9] Hermite. 1887-92. [16377] Meyer
(A.). 1851. [16383] Meyer (G. F.). 1871.
[S 923] Lejeune-Dirichlet. 1904.

- (Elliptic) : [471] Booth. 1851.
Newman. 1889. [6335-6] Booth.
[14227] Richelot. 1837. [14289] Roberts.
1871. [14709] Schellbach. 1864. [16532]
Roberts. 1887. [SS 576] Legendre.

- V. Landen's Theorem.

[3224]
1851-77.

1825-8.

- (Fourier's): [15721] Beau.
Carslaw. 1906.

- V. Series {Fourier''s).

1885. [15846]

(Hypergeometrical) :

1870.
[13433] Pochhammer.

(Indefinite): [10977] Loffler. 1859. [16481]
Petit Bois. 1906.

, Tables of: [397-8] Bierens de Haan. 1858-67.

[1546] Glaisher. 1870. [1941-3] Hirsch.
1810-23. [2526] Legendre. 1825-8. [6212-13]
Bierens de Haan. 1858-67. [9320J Hirsch.
1823. [15740] Bierens de Haan. 1867. [16481]
Petit Bois. 1906.

and Differentials, Relations between :

[8892] Hansen. 1865.

Integration : [16280] Le Besque. 1904.

Integrators (MechanicW-l) : [5609] Abdank-
Abakanowicz. 1886.

Interest Tables : [2285] King. 1866. [2750]
Macgregor. 1904. [3112-13] Morris. 1735.
[3275-6] Newton. 1731-42. [3577-9] Philippes.
165&-76. [4420-1] Smart. 1726. [5211] Ward.
1710. [5672-3] Agucchia. 1613-1765. [8741]
Gumersall. 1851-2. [9674] Inwood. 1859.

[9886] Jones. 1843. [10143] King. 1804.
[10625] Leases. 1735. [10879] Lintern. 1872.
[12586-7] Newton. 1742-58. [13203] Philipps^^

1721. [13966-9] Recorde. 1632-68. [14750]
Schottel. 1754-6. [15400] Vintejoux. 1905.

Interference, Principle of—v. Light, I. of. Sound,
I. of.

Methods: [11832] Michelson. 1903. [17041]
Gehrcke. 1906.

Interpolation, Method OF : [4607] Stirling. 1764.

[5183] Wallis. 1693-9. [5504] Woolhouse. 1865.

[14159] Rice. 1899. [15087-90] Stirling.

1730-64.
y. Differential Method.

Formula : [7717] Everett. 1900.

Invariants, Algebra of : [15934] Dickson. 1914.

[16063] Grace and Young. 1903.

, Theory of : [5520] Wright. 1875-9.
[6806] Cayley. 1889-98. [8041-2] Forsyth.
1888-1903. [8523] Gordon. 1885-7. [8696]
Griffiths. 1901. [15874] Clebsch. 1872. [16062]
Gordon- 1885-7. [16379] Meyer. 1909. [16419]
Muth. 1895. [SS 170] Aronhold, 1858.
V. Covariants. Forms. Quantics. Transforma-
tions.

Inventions—v. Discoveries.

Involution and Evolution : [3315] Nicholson.
1820.
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Iodine and its Compounds: [7195] Davy. 1814.

[8114] Frankland. c. 1851. [8757] Guthrie.
1857. [9816] Johnson. 1877. [10287] Kothner
unci Aeiier. 1904. [11318] Mallet. 1879.

[13095] Penny. 1852.

Ions, Theory of : [4854] Tibbies. 1908. [9808]
Jones. 1904. [15532-3. • 15537-8] Whetham.
1892-1900.

Iridhscence : [527-9. 6415] Boyle. 1664. [15111]
Stoney. 1887.

V. Clouds, I. of.

Iron (Cast and Wrought): [4931-4] Tredgold.
1822-46. [6069] Beardslee. 1879. [9351-2]
Ilodgkinson. 1846. [9980] Kalakoutsky. 1888.

[13067] Pellet et Allart. 1877. [13077] Peirce.

1910. [15005] Spretson. 1892.

-(Pig): [11699-700] Meade. 1882.

.Chemistry of: [10341] Kupferschlaeger.
i860. [13115] Percy. 1873.

. Corrosion of : [5974] Barff. 1877. [S 3212]
Cushman and Gardner. 1910. [S 3231] Friend.

1911. [S 3253] Hudson. 1913.

, Electromotive Force of : [11459] Martens.
1845. [14198] Richards. 1906.

, Metallurgy OF : [327] Bell. 1884. [907]

Crookes. 1869. [3398] Osborn. 1869. [3416]
Overman. 1854. [3541] Percv. 1864. [4412]

Skelton. 1891. [4565] Stansbie. 1907. [4946]
Truran. 1862. [4959] Turner. 1895. [5730]
AUeyne. c. 1872. [6093] Beddoes. 1791-2.

[6108] Bell. 1884. [6461] Bresson et Gruner.

1889. [6918] Clark. 1835. [7381-3] Dudley.
1612-1794. [7477-8] Eisenhuttenwesen. 1902-6.

[7747-9] Fairbairn. 1861-9. [8397] GiUot.

1873. [8644] Greenwood. 1900. [9299] Hide.
n.d. [9307-8] Hioms. 1895-1903. [9973] Jiiptner

V. Jonstorff. 1885. [10120] Kerpely. 1884.

[10545] Larkin. 1887. [10662] Ledebur. 1884.

[12319] Mushet. 1840. [12840] Overman. 1850.

[13113] Percy. 1864. [13345] Pisani. 1864.

[13496] Ponthiere. 1897. [14388] Rogers. 1858.

[14686] Sauveur. 1912. [15377] Vattier. 1890.

[S 3198] Campbell. 1904. [S 3226] Flachat.
1851-2. [S 3247] Hassenfratz. 1812. [S 3253]
Hudson. 1913. [S3257]Iron. 1873-99. [S 3262)
Jars. 1774-81. [S 3332] Wedding. 1901.

[SS 2627) Swedenborg. 1847. [SS 2961] Turner.
1908.

i\ Eecalescence Curves. Vivianite.

, Overstrains in : [12252] Muir. 1899.

, Perchloride of: [11871] Miller, etc. 1860.

-, Preservation of
Gardner. 1910.

[S 3212] Cushman and

— , Properties of : [15166] Styffe. 1869. [S3198]
Campbell. 1904.

— AT High Temperature : [9448] Hopkinson.
1889.

Alloys : [8310] Gautier. 1889.

Analysis: [5845] Arth. 1897. [6258] Blair.

1906. [13067] Pellet et Allart. 1877.

Industries : [2135] Jeans. 1878. [4858]
Timmins. 1866. [4946] Truran. 1862. [5851]
Aspin and Ryberg. 1883. [6107] Bell. 1886.

[6764] Casson. 1908. [7026] Cort. 1855. [11699-

700] Meade, 1882. [13332] Pig-iron Industry.

1908.

Ore : [15006] Spurr. 1894.

Pipes (Wrought) : [10889] Litten. 1906.

Smelting, Chemistry of : [S 3172] Bell. 1872.

Irradiation : [13399-13400] Plateau. 1834-9.

Irrigation: [2180] Johnstone. 1814. [6270] Bligh.
1907. [6543] BrovsTi. 1907. [9702] Jacob. 1867.

[11208] Mackenzie. 1910. [11439] Markham.
1867. [11644] Mawson. 1904. [14758] Schuyler.
1905. [14956] Smith. 1806. [15205] Tatham.
1801. [15547-9] Willcocks. 1889-1911. [15582]
Wilson. 1906.

IsoGONAL Relations, Theory of : [9415] Holz-
miiller. 1882. [16157. 16162] Holzmuller.
1881-2.

Isomerism: [356] Berthelot. 1865. [13505] Pope.
1895. [14023] Remsen. 1896. [14122] Reuter.
1892.
V. Metamerism.

Isometrical Drawing : [3320] Nicholson. 1837.

[14980] Sopwith. 1834.

Isomorphism: [8549] Graham. 1848. [11951-3]
Mitscherlich. 1834-47. [12670] Nicklcs. 1856.
[14702-3. 14706] Scheerer. 1748-51.

Isoperimetrical Problems—v. Calculus of Varia-
lions.

Isotherms: [2025] Humboldt. 1817. [6503] Brink-
man. 1904. [8620] Greely. 1881. [10203]
Kirwan. 1787.

Japanning : [4554] Stalker and Parker. 1688.

[SS 2757-8] Dossie. 1758-64.
V. Lacquers.

Jets, Theory of : [13401] Plateau. 1873.

Joints (Riveted): [10090-1] Kennedy. 1881-5.

Journals (Scientific) : [1144] Edinburgh Joiu-nal

of Science. 1824-9. [1145-7] Edinburgh Philo-

sophical Journal. 1819-44. [209e-8] Intellectual

Observer. 1862-71. [2196] Journal de I'Ecole

Polytechnique. 1795-1862. [2199] Journal of

Science. 1816-27. [2200] Journal (Quarterly) of

Science. 1864-80. [2772] Magazine of Science.
1840-6. [3047] Monatsbericht (Bibliograph-
ischer). 1892-1906. [3180] Nature. 1870-1904.

[3181] Naturwissenschaftliche Rundschau. 1894—
1905. [3325-6] Nicholson. 1802-13. [3600-2]
Philosophical Magazine. 1814-95. [3706]
Popular Science Review. 1862-81. [3969]
Repertory of Arts. 1715-21. [3977] Revue de
G6nie militaire. 1887-1902. [4292-3] Science
for All. 1877-82. [4294-5] Science Gossip. 1886-
1900. [4299] Scientific Opinion. 1869-70.

[4835] Thomson, 1813-18. [6512] British

Almanac. 1833-60. [7455] Edinburgh Philo-
sophical Journal. 1819-26. [7891] Figuier,

1858-73. [8272] Gamett. 1801. [8431] Gill.

1822-30. [9910-12] Journal of Science. 1816-30.
[9914] Journal de la Soci6t6 des Sciences
physiques et chimiques, 1834-6. [12365]
Natural History Review. 1864-60. [12370-1]
Nature. 1870-1909. [12662-5] Nicholson's
.Journal. 1797-1812. [13247-50] Philosophical
Magazine. 1798-1900. [13779] Quarterly
Journal of Science. 1867-76. [14082-3] Reper-
tory of Arts. 1794-1823. [14545] Royal Institu-

tion. 1802. [15265-7] Thomson. 1813-26.
[S 52] Edinburgh Journal of Science. 1824-39.
[S 121] London .Toumal of Arts and Sciences.
1820-39. [SS 3223] British Almanac. 183.3-60.

[SS 3330] Science Progress. 1894-8.
V. Astronomical J. Chemical J. Electric J.

Engineering J. Geological J. Learned Societies.

Mathematical J. Meteorological J. Microscopical
J. Mining and Metallurgical J. Naval J.

Optical J. Photographic J. Physical J. Techno-
logical J.

Jupiter (Planet) : [999] Delambre. 1789. [1448]
Galilei. 1653. [8223] Galilei. 1610. [12679]
Niesten. 1879. [13152] Perry. 1880-4, [SS1061]
Divini. 1666.

60*
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Jupiter's Satellites : [8217. 8223] Galilei. 1610
-13. [SS 1012-13] Borelli. 1666. [SS 1134]

Hirzgarter. 1643. [SS 1375] Derham. 1700.

Kaleidoscope : [574. 6481] Brewster. 1819.

[12429] Netto. 1843.

Kepler's Laws : [2260-1. 2272. 10100-1] Kepler.

1609-19.

- Problem :

Howe. n.d.
[8454] Glaisher. 187'

Potter^!.

[9517]

Keramic Industries

Kinematics: [320] Belanger. 1864. [844] Collignon.

1873. [3972] Reuleaux. 1875. [3974] Resal.

1862. [4512] Somoff. 1878. [5433-4] Willis.

1841-70. [9482]Hospitalier. v.y. [9767] Jau-
mann. 1905. [10253] Kcenigs. 1897. [11186]
Macgregor. 1887. [14402] Rohavilt. 1716. [15655]
Villi6. 1885-98. [16931] Antomari. 1902.

[16951] Belanger. 1864. [16975] Burmeister.
1888. [17057] Guichard. 1913. [17073] Heun.
1906. [17085].Jaumami. 1905. [17100] Koenigs.

1897. [17174] Petersen. 1887. [17177] Poincare.

1899. [17201] Resal. 1862. [17258] Villie.

1888. [S 2143] Minehin. 1882.

V. Machinery, Mechanics of. Mechanism.

Kinetic Theory of Gases—v. Gases, K. T. of.

Kinetics : [4424] Smeaton. 1794. [9310] Hirn.

1887. [17220] Saussure. 1902-10. [17277]
Weinstein. 1901-8.
V. Dynamics.

Knots, Theory OF : [16647] Simony. 1881. [16962]
Boeddicker. 1876
V. Analysis Situs.

Krypton : [10387] Ladenburg uad Krligel. 1900.

Kyanethene : [10268] Kolbe and Frankland. 1847.

Lac : [9007] Hatchett. 1804.

Lacquers : [5765] Andres. 1882. [12419] Neri.

1668. [SS 2728] Buonanni. 1786.
V. Japanning. Varnishes.

Lactic Acid : [14697] Scheele. 1786.

Lagrange's Method : [10406-8] Lagrange. 1808-
26. [S 1937] Gilbert. 1884.

Lakes, Origin of : [10498] Lapi. 1781.

Lamps (Ancient) : [10823] Liceti. 1621.

(Perpetual) : [13291] Phosphorus. c. 1720.

, Mechanical Improvements in : [S324] Hooke.
1677.

Landen's Theorem : [2425-6. 10460] Landen.
1780-9.

Lathes—v. Turning.

Latitude, Determination of : [2482] Latitude.
1830-90. [2983] Millar. 1903. [4356] Shadwell.
1854. [5143-4] Waddington. 1763-70. [7066]
Crawford. 1876-85. [7140] Dam. 1715. [9811-
12] Johnson. 1867-84. [10548] La Rue. 1875.
[11198-11201] Maekav. 1793-1810. [12416]
Nell. 1884. [13070] Peirce. c. 1845. [13139]
Perrier. 1877-80. [13321] Pidoux. 1900.
[13336-7] Pigott. 1786-90. ri4094] Respighi.
1877. [14238-9] Riddle. 1824-42. [14489-90]
Rossel. 1815. [14493] Rosser. 1862. [S 1349]
Albrecht und Wanach. 1903-6.
V. Polar Heights.

, Variations of : [12766] Nyren. 1893.

Lead, Chemistry and Metallurgy of : [3542]
Percy. 1870. [3800] Pulsifer. 1888. [5243-4]
Watson. 1784-96. [7277] Dibbiti.'. 1874. [9387]
Hofman. 1904. [13114] Percy. 1870. [13365]
Pisani. 1876. [14482] Rosenhain and Tucker.
1908. [14625] Sasre. 1769. [15464-6] Watson.
1791-1800. [S 3201] Collins. 1899-1900.

Lead (Milled) : [1737] Hale. 1691.

Mining: [1373] Forster. 1821. [2008] Hough-
ton. 1681. [6992] Combet. 1875. [15439]
Wallace. 1861. [S 3284] Moissenet. 1866.
[S 3302-3] Pryce. 1778.

Learned Societies, Publications of the : [39]
Agricultural Society. 1840-92. [178] Atti
della Ace. dei Lincei. 1880-8. [179] Atti della
Ace. di Torino. 1884-1903. [596] British Asso-
ciation. 1833-1902. [598] British Astronomical
Association. 1891-8. [641]Buletinul. 1897-1903.
[642] Bulletin. 1883-93. [769-70] Chemical
Society. 1841-1904. [795-6] Civil Engineers.
1836-1905. [1148] Edinburgh Roval Society.
1881-1900. [1338] Fire Prevention Com-
mittee. 1898-1900. [1469] Gas Institute.
1877-1902. [1505] Geological Societv. 1845-
1905. [2092-3] Institut de France. 1861-
1904. [2938] Mechanical Engineers. 1847-
1905. [2942-3] Memoires de Mathematiques
et de Physiques. 1692-1776. [2944] Memoires
de la Societe des Sciences de Bordeaux. 1866—
1903. [2957-9] Meteorological Society.
1861-1906. [2960] Meteorological Society
(Scottish). 1864-1905. [2979] Microscopical
Society. 1853-92. [3046] Monatsbericht der
kgl. preuss. Akademie der Wissenschaften.
1882-1903. [3056-7] Monthlv Notices of the
Royal Astronomical Society. 1867-1900. [3172]
Nachrichten der kgl. Gesellschaft der Wissen-
schaften zu Gottingen. 1888-94. [3195]
Naval Architects' Institution. 1860-1906. [3384]
Opuscula Omnia. 1740-1. [3603-4] Philosophical
Transactions of the Royal Society. 1665-1869.
[3608] Photographic Society of London. 1857-
82. [3610-11] Physical Society of London.
1874-1905. [3862] Queckett Microscopical
Club. 1868-91. [4122-3] Royal Society of

Canada. 1883-99. [4469] Smithsonian In-
stitution. 1861-82. [4494-5] Society of Arts.
1783-1906. [4526] Specola Vaticana. 1891-
3. [4683] Surveyors' Institution. 1868-96.
[4788] Telegraph Engineers. 1872-1905. [6513-
14] British Association. 1833-1908. [6802]
Cavendish Society. 1848-70. [6839] Che-
mische Gesellschaft (Deutsche). 1896-1901.
[6842-4] Chemical Industry (Society of ). 1882-
1908. [6848-50] Chemical Society of London.
1868-1907. [6896-9] Civil Engineers (Institu-

tion of). 1836-1908. [7446] Edinburgh Royal
Society. 1878-1907. [7488-91] Electrical

Engineers (Institution of). 1872-1910. [7495]
Electrical Society (London). 1843. [7502]
Electriciens (Societe Internationale des). 1884-
1906. [8280] Gas Engineers (Institxxtion of).

1891-1910. [8281] Gas Engineers (Association
of). 1883-1909. [8282] Gas Institute. 1870-
92. [8344-9] Geological Society. 1811-1911.
[8350] Geological Society (Manchester). 1841-
1901. [8354] Geographical Society (Royal).
1855-1910. [9655] Ingenieurs (Kon. Ned.
Instituut van). 1848-1908. [9656. 9679-80]
Iron and Steel Institute. 1871-1911. [9671]
Institution (Roval). 1851-92. [9677-8] Irish

Academy (Royal). 1836-86. [10566] Lausanne
(Societe des Sciences physiques de). 1784.

[10901] Liverpool Geological Society. 1861-
85. [11336] Manchester Geological Society.
1841-1901. [11337-9] Manchester Literary
and Philosophical Society. 1785-1898. [11564]
Mathematical Society (London). 1865-1913.
[11704-5] Mechanical Engineers (Institution
of). 1847-1912. [11780] Metals (Institute

of). 1909. [11792-6] Meteorological Societv.
1861-1913. [11913] Mineralogische Gesellschaft
zu St. Petersburg. 1866-71. [11919] Mining
and Mechanical Engineers (North of England
Institute of). 1852-91. [11920] Mining
and Metallurgy (Institution of). 1906-8. [1 192 2]
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Learned Societies, Publications of the, continued:
Mining, Civil and Mechanical Engineers (Chester-
field and Derbyshire Institute of). 1871-89.
[11924—7] Mining Enjrineers (Institution of).

1890-1912. [11928-9] Mining Engineers
(American In^stitute of). 1891-1912. [12040]
Montpellier (Soci6te Royale des Sciences de).

1766. [12372-3] Naval Architects' Institution.
1860-1912. [13244-5] Philosophical Society
of Glasgow. 1867-1912. [13278-9] Photo-
graphic Society of London. 1854-9. [13751]
Public Analysts. 1876. [14546-7] Royal
Society of London. 1665-1912. [14897] Sitzungs-
beriehte. 1896-1910. [14969-71] Society of
Arts. 1783-1909. [15616] Astronoinical
Society. 1822-1909. [S 3] American Philo-
sophical Society. 1771-93. [S 19] Astro-
nomische Gesellschaft. 1891-.5. fS 28] Cam-
bridge Philosophical Society. 1822-1916.
[S 92] Ingenieurs (Kon. Ned. Instituut van).
1848-1908: [S 183-4] Roval Institution.
1851-1913. [S 3867] Radio Engineers. 1916.
[S 3869] Rontgen Society. 1904-17. [SS 3229]
Cambridge Philosophical Society. 1891—1911.
[SS 3257] Engineers and Shipbuilders (North-
East Coast Institution of). 1885-1918. [SS 3266]
Irish Academy (Royal). 1893-1917. [SS3269]
Iron and Steel Institute (Staffordshire). 1907-19.

Least Action, Principle of : [2376-8] Lagrange.
1811-55. [2907] Maupertuis. 1756. [7703-5]
Euler. 1753-72. [10399-402] Lagrange. 1788-
1815. [11637] Maupertuis. 1768.

Squares, Method of: [767] Chauvenet. 1868.
[876] Cotes. 1722. [1488] Gauss. 1855. [2439]
Laplace. 1814-18. [2953-4] Merriman. 1877-
86. [3197]Navier. 1848-9. [6833] Chauvenet.
1871. [7038-9] Cotes. 1722. [7294] Dienger.
1857. [8306] Gauss. 1855. [9104] Helmert.
1872. [10272] Koll. 1901. [10505-6] Laplace.
1814-25. [11772] Merriman. 1877. [15749]
Bobek. 1890. [15849] Catalan. 1878. [15868]
Chauvenet. 1880. [16039] Gauss. 18.55. [16122]
Helmert. 1907. [16130] Herz. 1900. [16168]
Johnson. 1912. [16373] Merriman. 1907.
[16625] Schwering. 1884. [16755] Vogler. 1883.
[S 1636] Wright. 1906.
V. Errors, Iheory of.

Lectures on Science : [827] Clifford. 1879.
[1192] Essays. 1874. [1851-2] Helmholtz.
1873-81. [1885-7] Herschel. 1857-67. [2792]
Manchester Science Lectures. 1866-79. [2835]
Martin. 1743. [4296] Science Lectures. 1878-
9. [6961] Clifford. 1886. [9113-15] Helmholtz.
1873-84. [9217] Herschel. 1867. [10071-2]
Kelvin. 1891-4.

Leidenfrost's Phenomenon : [6390] Boutigny.
1857.

: [6311] Bond.
[11877] Miller.

1902. [773]
1834. [1639]
1847. [6360]

Length and Weight, Standards of
1887. [11832] Michelson. 1903.
1857.
V. Measures. Metrology.

Lenses : [458] Bolas and Brown.
Cherubin. 1671. [1073] Dollond
Grebel. 1843. [1695] Grunert.
Boscovich. 1785. [11379] Manzini. 1660.
[11518] Martin. 1868. [S 1829] Croullebois.
1882. [SS 1061] Divini. 1666. [SS 1418-19]
Maignan. 1648. [SS 1438] Otia Mathematica.
1719. [SS 1623]Coddington. 1830. [SS 1822]
Kohlhans. 1663. [SS 1846] Leonori. 1754.
v. Achromatism. Fhotographic L.

.Systems of: [450] Bohn. 1880. [3530]
Pendlebury. 1884. [7834] Ferraris. 1879. [15027-
8]Steinheil. 1891. [17171] Pendlebury. 1884.
[SS 1547] Bischoff. 1772.
V. Microscopic Objectives.

Leonids: [15131-2] Stoney and Downing. 1899-
1900.

Levelling: [2120-1] James. 1861. [3817] Picard.
1731. [4389-92] Simms. 1837-56. [6252]
Blackett. 1838. [6765] Castle. 1847. [11436]
Mariotte. 1672. [11767-9] Merrett. 1881-93.
[12425-6] Nesbit. 1868-75. [13293] Picard.

Instruments : [4564] Stanley. 1901. [5743]
Amici. 1829-37. [SS 1837-8] Lambert. 1769.

Leyden Jar: [9450] Hopkinson. 1877. [15602-3]
Winkler. 1746. [S 1720] Bohnenberger. 1784.

Lichtenberg's Figures : [SS 1850] Lichtenberg.
1778-9.

Life, Physico-Chemical Theory of : [10666]
Leduc. 1910. [11590] Matteuci. 1847.
V. Abiogenesis (Chemical).

Life-Boats: [6463] Bremner. 1809. [10855"! Life-
Boat Models. 1851.

Life-saving Apparatus : [5708] Aldini. 1830.
[14584] RusceUi. 1583. [SS 3019] La Chapelle.
1775.
V. Rocket-Apparatus.

Lifting Machinery—v. Hoisting M.
Light, Absorption of: [4617] Stokes. 1877.

[9999] Kapteyn. 1909.

, Anomalous Refraction of : [9960] Julius.
1908.

, Chemical Action of— v. Actinic Rays,

, Conical Refraction or : [8869] Hamilton.
1827-34. [10909] Lloyd. 1833.

, Curiosities of : [392] Bidwell. 1899.

, Diffraction of: [4650] Struve. 1882.
[8157] Fresnel. 1866-70. [12046] Moon. 1849.
[13639] Prevost. 1798. [13681] Pritchard. s. d.

[SS 1742-4] Grimaldi. 1665. [SS 1868-9]
Marat. 1780-8.
V. Diffraction Gratings.

, Discoveries on : [2816] Marat. 1780. [SS
1869] Marat. 1788.

, Dispersion of : [2822] ]Marci de Kronland.
1648. [3243-4] Newton. 1729. [3716] Porta.
1593. [7894] Filon. 1907. [12551-3] Newton.
1729. [13497] Ponton. 1859. [SS 1742-4]
Grimaldi. 1665.
V. Achromatism. Dispersion {Atmospheric),

Rainbow.

, Double Refraction of : [2067] Huygens.
1690. [3251-5] Newton. 1718-70. [8157]
Fresnel. 1866-70. [11164] McCuUagh. 1833-6.
[11782] Mersenne. 1644-7. [12539-47] Newton.
1717-40. [16927] AJdis. 1870. [S 1689]
Bartholinus. 1670. [SS 1530] Beccaria. 1764.
[SS 1866] Malus. 1810.
V. Jcelatid tSpar.

, Electromagnetic Theory of : [1854] Hehn-
holtz. 1897. [2923. 292.5-7] Maxwell. 1868-92.
[3671] Poincare. 1901. [4950] Tumlirz. 1S92.
[6308] Boltzmann. 1891. [7124] Curry. 1905.
[7775] Faraday. 1846. [9075] Heaviside.
1893. [11679-81] Maxwell. 1873-81. [12445]
Neumann. 1863. [13056] Pearson and Lee.
1899. [13457-8] Poincar6. 1890-1901. [16941]
Barnard. 1903. [16944] Bateman. 1915.
[17178] Poincare. 1901. [S 308] Gibbs. 1906.
[S 1857] Duhem. 1902. [S 1879] Foppl. 1907.
V. Electric Waves. Zeeman Effect.

: Anticipations : [13025] Paulian. 1768.

, Emission (or Corpuscular) Theory of :

[3249-53] Newton. 1704-30. [11386] Marat.
1784. [12046] Moon. 1849. [12534-63] Newton.
1704-87. [SS 1545] Biot. 1814. [SS 1627-8]
Courtivron. 1752. [SS 1642] Desaguliers.
1719. [SS 1869] Marat. 1788.
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LiGHT,^ Intekference OF : [3287] Jordan. 1799.

[5572-3] Young. 1807. [8157] Fresnel. 1866-70.
[13571-2] Powell. 1848. [15118] Stonev. 1901.

[15612] Young. 1801. [SS 1651] Dufet. 1900.

[SS 1869] Marat. 1788.
V. Coloured Shadows. Colours of Thin Plates.

Films. Interference Methods. Iridescence.

Newton's Rings. Powell's Bands. Talbofs
Lines.

; Mechanical Action
1875-6.

OF : [7098] Crookes.

-, Polarisation of: [411] Biot. 1818. [2067]
Huvsens. 1690. [2841] Martin, n.d. [3205]
Xeumann. 1863. [3254-5] Xewton. 1706-40.

[3545] Pereira. 1854. [4544] Spottiswoode.
1874. [7776] Faradav. 1849. [8157] Fresnel.
1866-70. [9236] Herschel. 1820. [10909]
Lloyd. 1833. [11475] Martin, n. d. [12445]
Neumann. 1863. [15001-4] Spottiswoode.
1874-9. [S 1900] Foussereau. 1893. [SS 147]
Societe d'Arcueil. 1807-17. [SS 1543] Biot.
1846. [SS 1866] Malus. 1810.

- V. Analyser. Iceland Spar. Microscope {Polaris-

ing). Optical Activity. Polariscope.

-, Propagation of : [4850] Thximmig. 1727.
[15125] Stoney. 1861. [SS 1664] Euler. 1746.

-, Reflexion of : [835] Coddington, 1829.
[2779] Maignan. 1648. [5132] Vossius. 1662.

[6535] Brougham and Vaux. 1796. [6973]
Coddington. 1829. [8869] Hamilton. 1827-34.
[13639] Prevost. 1798. [S 1677-8] Bacon.
1614. [SS 1599] Caus. 1612. [SS 1742-4]
Grimaldi. 1665. [SS 1789-90] Huygens. 1690.

- V. Aberration {Spherical). Anamorphoses.
Catoptrics. Caustics. Kaleidoscope. Mirror.

-, Refraction of : [835] Coddington. 1829.

[2405] Lambert. 1758. [3243-5] Newton.
1728-9. [6535] Brougham. 1796. [6973]
Coddington. 1829. [7256] Descartes. 1637.
[7721] Everett. 1903. [9431] Hooke. 1665.
[10097] Kepler. 1604. [10981] Logan.
1739. [13634] Prevost. 1821. [17040] Gauss
1841. [S 1677-8] Bacon. 1614. [SS 1418-19]
Maignan. 1648. [SS 1742-4] Grimaldi. 1665.
[SS 1789-90] Huvgens. 1690. [SS 1838] Lam-
bert. 1772. [SS 2136] Vossius, 1662.
- V. Aberration {Spherical). Caustics. Dioptrics.
Mirage. Refraction {Atmospheric).

-, Theories of : [3379] Oken. 1808. [4407]
Simpson. 1675. [5132. 5135-6] Vossius. 1662-6.
[5800] Wedgwood. 1791. [6310] Bompass. 1817.
[6377] Boulliau. 1638. [7566] Engel. 1800.
[8874]Hands. 1879. [9431-2]Hooke. 1665-1705.
[11261] Macvicar. 1833. [11386] Marat. 1784.
[11648] Maurolieo. 1613. [11967. 11969]
Moigno. 1847-73. [13692] Proclus. 1825.
[14810] Seguin. 1865. [15498] Wedgwood.
1791-2. [15612] Young. 1801. [S 1793]
Cherbuliez. 1863. [SS 1530] Beccaria. 1764.
[SS 1601] Chesnecopherus. 1593. [SS 1652]
Duhamel. 1660. [SS 1658-9] Euclide. 1573.
[SS 1664] Euler. 1746-51. [SS 1861] Linguet.
1787. [SS 1895] Montalto. 1606. [SS 1972-4]
l>eckham. 1504-42. [SS 2125-6] Ventviri. 1814.
- V. Vision, Theory of.

: Paradoxes—v. Optical Paradoxes.

: Speculations : [14001-3] Reichenbaeh.
1850-1.

-, Treatises on—v. Optics {General).

-, Velocity of : [13950] Rayleigh. 1883. [S 291]
Foucault. 1878. [S 2432] Young. 1881.
[SS 1375] Derham. 1700.

-, Wave Theory of : [62] Airv. 1866. [2067]
Huygens. 1690. [2438] Laplace. 1810. [2649-
51] Lloyd. 1841-73. [2816] Marat. 1780.

Light, Wave Theory of, continued :

[5686. 5700] Airy. 1842-66. [8157] Fresnel
1866-70. [8922] Harper's Scientific Memoirs.
1900. [9218-20. 9243] Herschel. 1827-33.
[10060] Kelvin. 1904-5. [10097] Kepler. 1604.
[10905-6. 10908] Lloyd. 1841-73. [11164]
McCuUagh. 1833. [13568] Powell. 1841.
[15125] Stoney. 1861. [16925] Airy. 1877. [17040]
Knochenhauer. 1839. [S 1776] Cauchy. 1815.
[S 2038] Kelvin. 1884. [S 2292] St.-Venant.
1872. [SS 1664] Euler. 1750. [SS 1742-4]
Grrimaldi. 1665.
V. Rays, Systems of.

Waves: [11832] Michelson. 1903.

Lighthouse Illumination : [1298-9] Faraday. 1860-
1. [5707] Aldini. 1823. [6006] Barlow. 1837.
[7022] Cornaglia. 1874. [7787-8] Faraday.
1861. [8157] Fresnel. 1866-70. [9408] Holman.
c. 1863. [15051. 15054-6] Stevenson (A.). 1835-
50. [15064-5] Stevenson <T>.). 1859-60. [15075]
Stevenson (T.). 1859. [15176] Swan. 1868.

Lighthouses : [4428] Smeaton. 1793. [4579-80]
Stevenson. 1«48. [5641-2] Adams. 1870-91.
[7459] Edwards. 1882. [11936] Mitchell.
1848. [14917-22] Smeaton. 1791-1812.
[15050. 15052-3. 15056] Stevenson (A.). 1833-
5Q. [15067. 15072] Stevenson (R.). 1806-24.
[15199] Talbot. 1913.

Lighting—v. Illumination.

Lightning : [2709] Lozeran du Fesc. 1727. [4558]
Stanhope. 1779. [6127] Bennet. 1789. [8024-
5] Fonvielle. 1868-9. [8125-8] Franklin.
1754-74. [8760] Gutle. 1804. [12005] Mollov.
1888. [12008] Moncel. 1875. [14863] Silber-

schlag. 1784. [15011-12] Stanhope. 1779-81.
[15602-3] Winkler. 1746.
V. Electric Oscillations.

Conductors : [102-3] Anderson. 1879-85.
[179S] Harris. 1843. [2635] Lightning Rod
Conference. 1882. [2672] Lodge. 1892. [3468]
Parnell. 1882. [4558] Stanhope. 1779. [4866]
Toaldo. 1778. [5756] Anderson. 1885. [8125-
8] Franklin. 1754-74. [8760] Giitle. 1804.
[8944-6] Harris. 1843-8. [9131] Hemmer.
1786. [9764] Jarriant. 1884. [10474] Lan-
driani. 1784. [11741] Melsens. c. 1863.
[11891-2] Mills. 1770-3. [12005] Molloy. 1888.
[12316] Murray. 1830. [12318] Musgrave.
1779. [14861-2] Sigaud de la Fond. 1785.
[15011-12] Stanhope. 1779-81. [15300-1]
Toaldo. 1778. [15345] Turnbull. 1853. [15574]
Wilson. 1777. [15620] Edinburgh Essavs.
1770-1. [SS 2016] Rabiqueau. 1753.
V. Electric Conductors {Pointed).

Lime—v. Calcium Monoxide.

Industry : [S 3041] Gillmore. 1902.

Limestone : [8004] Forbes. 1857. [14495] Rossi,
c. 1865.

Limiting Values : [10466] Landau. 1910. [10792-
3] L'Hospital. 1716.

Limits, Method of : [5349] Whewell. 1838. [8085]
Franchini. 1794.

Line Geometry : [16810] Zindler. 1902-8. [S 504]
Brianchon. 1817.

Lines, Infinitesimal Properties of: [12051]
Moore. 1911.

of Force (Magnetic) — v. Electromagnetic
Field of Force.

Linkages : [2254] Kempe. 1877. [4265] Schooten.
1646. [10054] Kempe. 1877. [12438] Neuberg.
1886. [14736] Schooten. 1646.

Liquids, Compressibility of : [S 1813] CoUadou
1837.
V. Water, Compressibility of.
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Liquids, Conductivity of : [15329] Tower. 1905.

. Expansion or: [6022] Bartoli. 1884.

[SS 1636] Dalton. 1802.

, Pbessubkof: [725] Cauchy. 1826-30. [3476]

Pascal. 1663.

, Resistance of : [S 1652] Alembert, etc. 1777.

[1852] Duchemin. 1842.

, Theory of : [S 2759] Heen. 1888.

, Thermal Effects of : [2043] Kelvin and
Joule. 1853-62.

Lithium: [10722] Leonhard und Vogel. 1818.

[11319] Mallet. 1856. [12794] Odling. 1859.

Lithography : [2019] Hullmandel. 1835. [3905]
Raucourt. 1832. [4634] Straker. 1867. [6458]
Br6geaut. 1827. [9548-9] Hullmandel, 1824-33.

[13930-2] Raucoiui;. 1820-32. [14229] Rich-

mond. 1880. [14710-11] Schenck. 1850-7.

[14818] Senefelder. 1819.

Lithology : [7034] Cotta. 1866. [7144] Dana.
1888. [7178] Daubr6e. 1859. [7325] Doelter.

1906. [10131] Kinahan. 1873. [11167]
Macculloch. 1821. [11212] McMahon. 1897.

[11770] Merrill. 1897. [12748] Northampton.
1821. [13264] Phipson. 1857. [13550] Pott.

1753. [14501] Roth. 1883-7. [14607] Rutley.
1879. [17374] Rutley. 1904.

Loci: [6958] Clifford. 1878. [9508] Howard. 1798.

[12892] Ozanam. 1687. [14734-5] Schooten.
1657. [S 437] Apollonius. 1749.

Lock and Safe Making : [790] Chubb. 1850.

[8704] Grimthorpe. 1857. [10617] Lawton.
1825. [13647] Price. 1856. [SS 144-6] Schott.
1666-7. [SS 2966-7] Bramah. 1787-1815.
[SS 2980] Chubb. 1875.

Locomotive Compounding : [8196] Gairns. 1907.

Engines : [2670] Locomotive Tests. 1905.

[3443-4] Pambour. 1836. [4323] Sekon. 1899.

[4642] Stretton. 1893. [5482] Wood. 1838.

[5655] Adcock. 1839. [5831] Armstrong. 1839.

[6001-2] Barlow. 1836-51. [6019] Barry and
Bramwell. 1876-82. [6387] Bourne. 1846. [6980]
Colbum. 1871. [8246] Galloway. 1834.

[8524] Gordon. 1836. [8612-13] Gray. 1825.

[9078-9] Hebert. 1837. [9255] Heusinger
V. Waldegg. 1882. [9349] Hodge. 1849.

[10495] Lapage. 1889. [10942] Locomotive.
1904. [11582-3] Mathias. 1844. [12925-8]
Pambour. 1836-40. [13889] Rankine. 1828.

[14234] Ricoiu-. 1869. [14408] Rolland. 1889.

[15334] Trevithick. 1872. [17358] Volkert.
1898-1900. [S 3458] Gouin et Le Chatelier.

1845.
V. Valve Gears.

(Compressed Air) : [11353] Mann. 1830.

Logarithmic Curve : [1617] Grandi. 1701. [12676]
Nicholas. 1696-7.

Transcendents : [14993] Spence. 1809.

Logarithms: [876] Cotes. 1722. [1165] Elliot.

1855-72. [2222] Kaufmann. 1668. [2844-5]
Martin. 1740-72. [2877] Maseres. 1791-1807.
[3066] Moore. 1660. [3182-3. 3185-7] Napier.
1614-1889. [4527]Speidell. 1688. [5181] Walius-
ley. 1879. [5214-15] Ward. 1740-62. [5473]
Wolstenholme. 1888. [6335] Booth. 1873-7.
[6354] Borne. 1796. [6676] Caldani. 1782.
[7038-9] Cotes. 1722. [7519-20] ElUot. 1872-3.

[7523] Ellis. 1881. [8323] Gehler et Ludwig.
1776. [8453] Glaisher. 1873. [9096] HeUins.
1788. [9601-3] Hutton. 1785-1811. [1147&-
80] Martin. 1740-72. [11534-5] Maseres. 1760-
1807. [11592] Matthews. 1890. [11943-5]
Miscellanea Curiosa. 1708-27. [12336. 12338]

Logarithms, continued :

Napier. 1658-1889. [14750] Schottel. 1754-6.

[15437-8] Wallace. 1808-23. [15596] Wingate.
1648. [15888] Compton. 1904. [16366]
Matthews. 1896. [16655] Snowball. 1885.

[16710] Tamier. 1853. [S 1026. 1028] Napier.
1620-1915.
V. Differential Method.

(Anti.) : [1070] Dodson. 1742. [1635] Gray.
1876. [7329] Dodson. 1742. [7893] FUipowski.
1849. [8610-11] Gray. 1865-76.

(Logistic) : [10982] Logarithms. c. 1780.

[15136] Streete. 1663.
V. Sexagesimal Tables.

(Natural): [3185-7] Napier. 1614-1889.
[5465] Wolfram. 1788. [5994-6004] Barlow.
1814-20. [9095] Hellins. 1796. [S 1026. 1028]
Napier. 1620-1915. [SS 472] Gudermann. 1833.

[SS 550-1] Lambert. 1770-98.

, Tables of: [200-1] Babbage. 1831-44.
[224]Bagay. 1829. [395] Bierens. 1873. [585-

6] Briggs. 1628-33. [619] Bruhns. 1870.

[667] Callet. 1829-43. [927] Dale. 1905.

[1464] Gardiner. 1742. [1635] Gray. 1876.

[2106] Jackson. 1881. [2262-3] Kepler. 1624^5.

[2392] Lalande. 1844. [2409] Lambert. 1770.

[2678] Logarithms. 1750. [2903] Matthews.
1890. [4205] Sang. 1871. [4269] Schron. 1865.

[4362] Sharp. 1717. [4559] Stanley. 1849. [4777-
8] Taylor. 1792. [5021] Ursin. 1827. [5043-5]
Vega. 1794-1840. [5450] Wingate. 1633.

[5585] Zech. 1863. [5894-5] Babbage. 1834-
41. [6491-2] Briggs. 1624-8. [6649] Bruhns.
1900. [6682] Callet. 1821-51. [7213] Decker.
1626. [7805] Farlev. 1859. [8270] Gardiner.
1770. [8610-11] Gray- 1865-76. [9695] Jack-
son. 1881. [10256] Kohler. 1862. [10421-2]
Lalande. 1802-39. [12770-2] Norwood. 1667-
96. [14835] Sharp. 1717. [14992] Speidell.

1628. [15720] Bauschinger. 1910-11. [15833]
Callet. 1861. [16257-8] Lalande. 1872-6.

[16607-9] Schron. 1875-1900. [16722] Thoman.
1867. [16749] Vega. 1888. [SS 350] Decker.
1626. [SS 432-3] Forti. 1863. [SS 550-1]
Lambert. 1770-98. [SS 818-19] Scheutz.
1857-8. [SS 826] Schulze. 1778. [SS 915]
Vassal. 1872. [SS 918] Vega. 1896.

V. Mathematical Tables. Trigonometrical Tables.

Logic: [982] Day. 1876. [2151. 2165] Jevons.
1864-74. [2295] Kircher. 1669. [3778]
Prideaux. c. 1645. [4843-5] Thomson. 1854-
75. [9802-7] Jevons. 1864-83. [10164] Kircher.
1659. [13294] Piccolomini. 1552. [13955] Read.
1878. [15448] Wallis. 1763. [15613] Zabarella.

1608. [SS 347] Dansie. 1627.
V. Syllogism.

(Formal) : [465] Boole. 1854. [2281] Keynes.
1887. [3089] Morgan. 1847. [7324] Dodgson.
1887. [10126] Kevnes. 1894. [11183] Mac-
farlane. 1879. '[12108-9. 12127] Morgan.
1847-50. [15383] Vemi. 1894. [15761] Boole.
1847. [16605] Schroder. 1890-1. [16761-2]
Venn. 1881-94.
V. Algebra, Logic of.

OF Science : [1110] Duhamel. 1865-70.
[2152-4. 9803-4] Jevons. 1874-83. [13547]
Poste. 1850. [15646] Jevons. 1879. [16648]
Natorp. 1910. [16240] Konig. 1914.

Logical Instruments : [16015] Stanhope. 1879.

Longitude, Determination of : [239] Baily. 1824.

[896] Crisp. 1827. [1411] French. 1715. [1952]
Hobbs. 1714. [2187] Jordan. 1885. [2846]
Martin. 176&-9 [2934-6] Mayer. 1770. [2983]
Millar. 1903. [3650] Plantamour et Hirsch.
1864. [6143] Waddington. 1763. [5384]
Whiston. 1738. [5726] Alimari. 1715. [6786-9]
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Longitude, Determixation of, continued :

Apianus. 1533-74. [5861] Astronomisch-geodii-
tische Arbeiten. 1895. [5932] Baily. 1824.
[6039] Baudet. 1875. [6085] Becker \md
Valentiner. 1906. [6201] Besson. 1569. [7053]
Courtanvaux. 1768. [7066] Crawford. 1876-85.
[8049] Foster. 1826. [8336] Gemma Frisius.

1553. [8567] Gould. 1869. [8624-5] Green.
1877-80. [8891] Hansen. 1836. [8953] Harrison
(T. and J.). 1788. [8955-6. 8962. 8965-6]
Harrison (J.). 1737-1869. [7811-12] Johnson.
1867-84. [10047] Kelly. 1796. [10548] La Rue.
1875. [11143-4] Lynn. 1827-43. [11198-201]
Mackey. 1793-1810. [11477] Martin, n. d.

[11542-4. 11549-50] Maskelyne, 1767-1802.
[11690-1] Mayer. 1770. [12416] Nell. 1884.
[12723-5] Norie. 1807-16. [12832] Orflf. 1888-
94. [13139] Perrier. 1877-80. [13200] Phillippes.
1674. [13336-7] Pijrott. 1786-90. [13451] Pog-
son. 1884. [13739] Proposals. 1719. [14106]
Respighi e Celoria. 1882. [14238-9] Riddle.
1824-42. [14391] Rogers and McLeod. 1886.
[14489-90] Rossel. 1815. [14493] Rosser. 1862.
[14530] Rowe. 1725. [14631] St. Leger. 1776.
[15101] Stone. 1766. [15418] Vossius. 1685.
[SS 1375]Derham. 1700. [SS 3162] LaCoudraye.
1785.
". Chronometer.

: Paradoxes: [4548^-9] Squire. 1742-3.
[13769] Purshall. 1707. [14505] Roubais de
Tourcoin. 1721.

Scale : [4822] Thomson. 1823.

Loom (Pneumatic) : [12882. 12918] Page. 1864.

LoxoDROMic Tables : [4484] Snell van Royen. 1624.

[15077] Stevimis. 1608.
Lubricants : [S 3009] Carpenter. 1895.

Lunar Eclipses : [7837] Ferguson. 1767. [14497]
Rost. 1727.
V. Eclipses and Occultations.

Observations : [57] Airy. 1848-59. [6222]
Binkes. 1861.

Radiation : [4472] Smyth. 1858.

Rotation Pauadox : [2488] Laurie. 1847.
[4967] Tyennan. 1885. [7847] Ferguson. 1748.
[13130. 13134] Perigal. 1846-91.

Tables : [889-90] Cowper. 1766. [2842]
Martin. 1765. [2934-5] Mayer. 1770. [3146]
Muliers. 1611. [4357] Shadwell. 1860. [4772-3]
Taylor. 1834. [5581-2] Zach. 1809. [6711]
Capello. 1737. [7699] Euler. 1772. [8893]
Hansen. 1857. [9069] Heath. 1760. [11054]
Loys des Cheseaux. 1754. [11690-1] Mayer
1770. [12468] Newcomb. 1876. [12859]
Oudemans. 1859. [15251] Thomson. 1867.
[SS 1048] Damoiseau. 1828. [SS 1664] Euler.
1746-51.

Theory : [35] Adams. 1900. [604] Brown.
1896. [1258] Euler. 1772. [1580-1] Godfray.
1859-85. [1652] Gregory. 1702. [1772-3]
Hansen. 1838. [1913] Hevelius. 1647. [1999]
Horrocks. 1678. [2710] Lubbock. 1833.
[2940] Melanderhjelra et Frisi. 1769. [3219-20]
Newcomb. 1878. [3256-69] Newton. 1713-1871.
[3647] Plana. 1832-57. [4398-9] Simpson.
1767. [4602] Stewart. 1761. [5651] Adams.
1853. [5691] Airy. 1886. [5762] Andoyer.
1902. [6440] Brahe. 1648. [7703-5] Euler.
1753-72. [8491-3] Godfray. 1853-71. [9257]
Hevelius. 1647. [11692] Mayer. 1767. [12476-
7] Newcomb. 1878-1909. [12501-24]
Newton. 1687-1871. [13387] Plana. 1832-57.
[13491] PontGcoulant. 1829-46. [14884-5]
Simpson. 1757. [16813] Adams. 1900. [16846]
Godfray. 1871. [S 1402-3] Clairaut. 1765.
[S 1508] Kugler. 1900. [SS 981] Alembert.
1754-6. [SS 1038] Clairaut. 1752. [SS 1271-2]
Riccioli. 1651.
v. Three Bodies, Problem of.

Machine Drawing and Design : [4312] Scott-
Moncrieif. 1897. [5015] Unwin. 188&-8. [5436]
Wilme. 1846. [6223] Binns. 1869-71. [8794]
Haindl. 1852. [9343] Hobbs. 1907. [9755]
Jamison. 1905. [9827] Johnson. 1860. [9883-4]
Jones. 1899-1902. [9900] Jones and Jones.
1893. [10640] Le Blanc. 1830. [11044:-5] Low.
1896-1906. [14008] Reid. 1898. [14938]
Smith and Marx. 1905. [15359-61] Unwin.
1877-1909. [17348] Low and Bevis. 1903.
[17357] Unwin. 1902-3. [17359] Wells. 1905.
V. Marine Engineering Design. Steam Engines,

Design of.

Elements : [9327] Hiscox. 1900. [9482]
Hospitalier. v. y. [17332] Bach. 1903.
V. Mechanism,.

- Guns: [10417] Lake,
felt. 1884.

c. 1896. [12709] Norden-

Shop Practice : [2257] Kennedy. 1907.

Tools : [6123] Benjamin. 1895. [6580-1]
Buchanan. 1842-52. [14169] Richard. 1895-6.
rSS 3092] Van Dervoort. 1904.

I'. Mining Machinery and Tools. Steel {Tool).
Tool Making.

]\L4.cHiNERY (Agricultural) : [8243] Gallo. 1572.
[13561] Pouillet. 1834.
V. Silos.

(Early): [289-90] Bate. 1634-54. [444]
Bockler. 1662. [560] Branca. 1629. [672-3]
Camus. 1722. [677] Capra. 1678. [729] Cans
(I. de). 1659. [730] Cans (S.de). 1615. [1875-7]
Hero Alexandrinus. 1575-1601. [3714. 3717]
Porta. 1601-6. [3881-2] RameUi. 1588-1620.
[4273. 4277] Schott. 1657-64. [4581-2] Stevinus.
1668. [5101-6] Vitruvius. 1567-1800. [5413-
18] Wilkins. 1648-91. [5505-6] Worcester.
1663-1825. [5596-8] Zonca. 1607-56. [5599]
Zucchi. 1649. [6043-4] Bate. 1634. [6203-4-]
Besson. 1582. [6284] Bockler. 1662. [6700]
Camus. 1732. [6777] Cans. 1704. [8244]
Gallon. 1735-77. [8708-9] Grollier. 1719.
[9175-81] Hero Alexandrinus. 1575-1866.
[10767] Leupold. 1724-1802. [13533-4] Porta.
1601-6. [14747-9] Schott. 1664-87. [15387]
Veranzio. c. 1595. [15409-11] Vitruvius.
1511-1649. [15559-63] Wilkins. 1648-91.
[S 3419] Dobrzenski. 1657. [SS 3024-5. 3032]
Hero Alexandrinus. 1592-1601.

(Mining)—v. Mining Machinery.

, General Works on : [132] Appleby. 1863.
[226] Bailey. 1772. [1726-7] Hachette. 1809-
1819. [3895] Rankine. 1869. [6001] Barlow.
1836. [6352] Borgnis. 1818-23. [7228]
Dempsey. 1852-6. [8244] Gallon. 1735-77.
[8794] Haindl. 1852. [9826] Johnson. 1856.
[13561] Pouillet et Le Blanc. 1834. [13899]
Rankine. 1873.

, Economy of : [192-3] Babbage. 1832.
V. Fuel Economy.

, Lost Work in : [15296] Thiirston. 1898.

, Mechanics of : [2256] Kennedy. 1886. [3121]
Motte. 1727. [5310-13] Weisbach. 1847-1901.
[8772] Hachette. 1811. [9651] Imison. 1794.
[10089] Kennedv. 1886. [12074] Morgan. 1770,
[13983] Redtenbacher. 1852. [14113-14]
Reuleaux. 1876. [14907-11] Smeaton. 1794-
1813. [1519&-7] Taffe. 183^9. [17187]
Poncelet. 1874-6. [17353] Reuleaux. 1876.
V. Kinematics. Mechanics {Engineering).

, Oscillations of : [S 3512] Leaute. 1885.

, Theory of : [5599] Zucchi. 1649. [12203
Moseley. 1841.
V. Mechanies ( Theoretical ).



INDEX. 925

Machinery Covstuuction : [2450] Lanz and Betan-
eourt. 1820. [3971] Reiiletiux. 1872. [5221-2]
Warr. 1851. [12405-7] Navier. 1826-64. [14112]
Reuleaux. 1875. [17354] Reuleaux. 1899.

Repaie axd Maintenance : [S 3345] Barber.
1895.

Machines (Relational and Differential) : [14936]
Sinee. 1851.

Maclaurix's Theorem : [2761-3] Maclaurin. 1742.

[4607] Stirling. 1764. [11231-5] Maclaurin.
1742-1801. [15087-90] Stirling. 1730-64.

Magdeburg Hemispheres :

Gaericke. 1672.
[1698-9. 8730]

Magic Lantern : [2294] Kircher. 1671. [3782]
Pringle. 1899. [10161] Kircher. 1671. [12009]
Monce). 1855.—— i\ Optics {Projective).

Squares and Cubes : [5096] Violle. 1837-8.

[5768] Andrews. 1908. [11406] Marci. 1744.

[15567] Willis. 1909. [15681] Andrews. 1908.

[15690] Amoux. 1894. [16023-4] Frolow.
1884-6. [16270] Latoon. 1895. [16495] Portier.

1902. [16567] Scheffler. 1882.

Magne-Crystallic Action : [4997] Tyndall. 1870.

[13i36] Pliicker. 1854.

Magnesium and its Compounds : [970] Davy. 1808.

[4232] Schaffer. 1774. [6248] Black. 1777.

[7444] Edinburgh Essays. 1754^71. [11404]
Marchand und Scheerer. 1850. [11*19]
Marggraf. 1767-8. [12794] Odling. 1859.

[14211] Richards and Parker. 1896. [15268]
Thomson. 1831. [15620] Edinburgh Essays.
1770-1.

Magnetic Attraction : [5982-4] Barlow. 1823-4.
Circuit: [453] Bois. 1896. [6300-1] Bois.
1894-6.

Clock : [SS 1835] Leotaud. 1668.

Disturbances: [13028] Paulson. 1892.

[SS 2294] Lefroy. 1855.

Field—v. Electromagnetic Field oj Force.

- Induction—v. Electromagnetic Induction.

- Influence of Solar Rays : [6877] Christie.

1826.

- Instruments : [14237] Riddell. 1844.

- Measurement : [9480] Hospitalier. v.y.

[14410] Roller. 1907. [S 2408] Weber. 1863.

Media: [9321] Hirst. 1855.

Needle: [1314] Fenwick. 1822. [6126]
Bennet. 1792. [7830] Fenwick. 1861. [10880]
Liiitem. 1887. [15180-1] Swinden. 1784.

— - r. Compass (Ji/artncr'«).

Observations : [49] Airy. 1843-50. r[2654]
Lloyd. 1849. [3208] Neumayer. 1867. [4159-
66] Sabine. 1843-53. [5781-2] Antarctic Ex-
pedition. 1840-1908. [6541] Brown. 1893.

[6816] Chambers. 1881-3. [6873] Chree. 1903.

[8308] Gauss and Weber. 1837. [8648-9]
(ireenwich Observations. 1875-1910. [9420]
Hoogewerff. 1890. [9705] Jacob. 1884. [10910]
Lloyd. 1849. [11452] Marsh. 1895. [12431]
Xeumayer. 1867. [13026. 13029] Paulsen.
1892-6. [14237] Riddell. 1844. [14556] Royal
Society of London. 1840-2. [14618-19] Sabine.
1837-41. [14794] Secchi. 1860. [S 2477]
Brown. 1849. [SS 2294] Lefroy. 1855.

— Permeability : [13075] Peirce. 1910.

Polarity : [15160] Sturgeon. 1832.

Magnetic Surveys and Charts : [7517] Elliot.

1851. [12219-20] Moureaux. 1886-90. [12430]
Neumayer. 1891. [14565-6] Riicker. 1889-96.
[SS 1906-7] Musschenbroek. 1729. [SS 2294]
Lefroy. 1 855.

Tables : [6298] Boileau. 1850. [15434]
Walker. 1794.

Testing : [13076] Peirce. 1910.

Variation : [1314] Fenwick. 1822. [270O-1]
Lorimer. 1795. [3011] Miscellanea Curiosa.
1705-7. [8339] Gellibrand. 1635. [9668]
Innes. 1894. [10715-16] Le Monnier. 1781-8.

[11049] Lovett. 1766. [11198-201] Mackay.
1793-1810. [11943-5] Miscellanea Curiosa.
1708-27. [15434r-5] Walker. 1794. [SS 1652]
Duhamel. 1660.

Magnetism (Animal)—v. Electro-Biology.

(Elementary): [1799] Harris. 1850. [6005]
Barlow. 1820.
V. Electricity and Magnetism (Elementary).

(Experimental): [5984] Barlow. 1824.

[609 1 ] Becquerel. 1 834-40. [6126] Bennet. 1792.
[SS 2071-2] Sigaud de la Fond. 1775-84.

(General): [61] Airy. 1870. [312] Becquerel.
1855-6. [740] Cavallo. 1795. [1111] Duhem.
1888. [2244-6] Kelvin. 1872-84. [2418]
Lamont. 1867. [2656] Lloyd. 1874. [2700-1

)

Lorimer. 1795. [3532] Penrose. 1753. [4303]
Scoresby. 1839. [6795] Cavallo. 1787. [10074-

•

5] Kelvin. 1872-84. [10210] Kleyer. 1885.

[13288] Pianeiani. 1840. [15156-7] Stiu-geon.

1850. [15434-5] Walker. 1794. [16947] Beer.
1865. [17106] Lamont. 1867.
V. Diamagnctism. Electricity and Magnetism

{General ).

(Popular)—v. Electricity and Magnetism
{Popular).

(Practical)—1\ Electricity and Magnetism
{Practical).

(Rotatory) : [6000] Barlow. 1825. [6878-9]
Christie. 1825.

(Terrestrial) : [270] Barlow. 1 824. [425]
Black. 1905. [1289-92] Faraday. 1839-55.

[1985J Hopkins. 1851. [5982-4 5998]
Barlow. 1823-31. [6246] Block. 1906. [7777-
81] Faraday. 1839-55. [8399-8402] Gilbert.
1600-1901. [10163] Kircher. 1654. [10210]
Kleyer. 1885. [11581] Mnthias. 1897. [12220-
2] Moiu-eaux. 1886-9. [13783. 13786-7] Quet.
1882-4. [13808-10] Quetelet. 1840-1. [14533-
4] Rowell. 1840-87. [14616-17. 14620]
Sabine. 1838-62. [14755] Schumacher. 1843.

[S 1480] Hecker. 1908. [S 1921] Gauss. 1833.
[S 2697] Walker. 1866. [SS 1835] L6otaud.
1668.
V. Compass. Electricity {Atmospheric). Geology
and T. M. Magnetic Influence of Solor Rays.
M. Needle. M. Variation.

, Bibliography of : [SS 1901] Murhard. 1797.

[SS 2039] Ronalds. 1880.

, Dictionaries of—v. Electricity and Magnetism,
Dictionaries of.

, Early Works on (to 1700): [659] Cabeo.
1629. [928] Dalenc^. 1687. [1526-8] Gilbert.

1600-1893. [2218] Ivast. 1683. [2296-7]
Kircher. 1641-67. [3544 Peregrinus. 1902.

[5038] Vallemont. 1692. [8399-8402] Gilbert.

1600-1901. [10163-4] Kircher. 1654-9. [13105]
Peregrinus. 190«. [13617-24] Porta. 1668-1658.
[13678] Power. 1664. [15198] Taisnier. 1562.

[SS li83-4] Boyle. 1676. [SS 1593-4] Cabeo.
1629. [SS 1719] Gilbert. 1628. [SS 1742-4]
Griraaldi. 1665. [SS 1760] Hale. 1695. [SS 1835]
Leotaud. 1668. [SS 2443] Boyle. 1673.
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Magnetism, Effect of Temperature on : [925]

Curie. 1895. [6875] Christie. 1825.

, History of : [311] Beequerel. 1858. [15544]
Wilcke. 1764.

, Mathematical Theory of—v. Electricity and
Magnetism, Mathematical Theory oj.

: Paradoxes : [6924] Clarke. 1818. [15047-8]
Stevenson. 1846-9. [SS 2000] Peart. 1791.

: Speculations : [14001-3] Reiehenbach. 1850-
1.

. Theories of: [3767] Prevost. 1788. [5998]
Bariow. 1831. [9480] Hospitalier, v. y. [12703]
Xobili. 1822. [SS 1664] Euler. 1751.

AND Electricity compared : [13171] Peletin.

1802. [15180-1] Swinden. 1784. [SS 1484.

I486! Aepimis. I'^SS. [SS 1592-4] Cabeo. 1629.

OF Crystals : [13436] Plucker. 1854.

of Gases : [13436] Plucker. 1854.

OF Iron Ships—v. Compass Deviation.

OF Metals : [7773] Faraday. 1839. [14795]
Seebeck. 1828.

Magnets and Magnetizing : [9480] Hospitaller, v. y.

[11827] Michell. 1751. [12671] Nickles. 1855.
[SS 1792-6] Ingenhousz. 1782-9. [SS 1906-7
Musschenbroek . 1729.

Malic Acid : [14697 Scheele. 1786.

Malting : [1369] Ford. 1862. [2575-6] Levesque.
1845-53. [3528] Peltz und Habich. 1876.

[36451 Pitt. 1859. [4572] Steel. 1881. [4629]
Stopes. 1885. [10458] Lancaster. 1908. [10777]
Levesque. 1847. [10783] Lew. 1899. [10875-
6] Ling. 1902-». [14149-50] Revnoldson.
1808-9.—— V. Brewing.

Manganese and its Compot:nds : [8175] Fuchs.
1791. [99051Jordan. 1878. [11951-3] Mitscher-
lich. 1834-47. [14697] Scheele. 1786.

Manometers and Manometry : [1698-9] Guericke.
1672. [6502] Brinkman. 1004. [8730] Guericke.
1672. [13933] Ravenek. 1884.

Manufacturing Industries : [1637] Great Indus-
tries. 1878-80. [2814] Manufacturing Industries.
1877. [6001] BarloM-. 1836. [9660] Industrial
Arts. 1876. [11371] Manufacturer. 1780.

Manures (Artificial)—v. Fertilisers.

Manuscripts on Scientific Subjects : [426] Black.
c. 1770. [8214. 8218. 8233] Galilei, n.d. [8955.
8957. 8960-2. 8966] Harrison. 1710-1869.
[10738] Lesow. 1713-14. [11372-7] Manuscript.
ScBC. XV.—c. 1760. [11378] Manuscripts. Soec.

xvn. [12611] Manuscript. Soec. xvni. [12624]
Saunderson. 1742. [14671. 1 4676] Saunder-
son. 1712-42. [14879] Simpson. 1730-58.
[15001] Spottiswoode. v. d.

Marine Engineering : [3924] Redman. 1877.
[5195] Wannan. 1898. [6616] Burgh. 1867.
[11654-5] Maw. 1884. [12381] Marine Engi-
neering. 1893-1910. [14612] Rvder. 1852.
[14791] Seaton and Rounthwaite. 1894. ri4978]
Somerscales. 1909. [15313-14] Tompkins.
1904-14. [15545] Wilda. 1901. [S 3738]
Engineering Congress. 1894.
V. Boilers {Marine). Electric Ships. Screw
Propeller.

Design : [4519] Sothern. 1908.

Engines : [2427] Langmaid and Gaisford.
1893. [2749] McGibbon. 1906. [4333-5]
Sennett. 1885-1900. [5862] Atherton. 1851.
[9661]Industriel. 1826. [10486] Langmaid and
Gaisford. 1893. [11303] Main and Brown. 1855.
V. Turbines (Steam).

Mars (Planet) : [1359] Fontana. 1646. [3584}
Phillips. 1865. [5684] Airj-. 1858. [6596J
Bugge. 1789. [7999-8001] Fontana. 1646.
[10863] Lindenau. 1811. [11050-1] Lowell.
1896. [12680] Niesten. 1878. [S 1527] Lowell.
1908. [SS 1134]Hirzgarter. 1643.
V. Atmospheres {Planetary).

Marsh Gas—v. Methane.

Masonry Construction : [246] Baker. 1890.
[7316-17] Dobson. 1849.

Mast Making : [7900] Fincham. 1829. [8034-5]
Forfait. 1788. [11553] Masts. 1797.

Materials of Construction—v. Building Materials.

Mathematical Congresses : [S 600] Congress.
1913.

Correspondence Lessons : [15815] Burck-
hardt und Blank, c. 1900. [16111] Hartwig.
1904-6. [16771-2] Weitzel. 1910-14.

Curiosities:' [11639] Maupin. 1893. [16013}
Fovurey. *. d.

Cyclopedias and Dictionaries : [78]
Alembert. 1784-5. [271] Barlow. 1814. [968]
Davies and Peck. 1855. [1183] Encyclopaedia
Metropolitana. 1848. [2045-7] Hatton. 1796-
1815. [3122] Moxon. 1692. [3422]
Ozanam. 1691. [4270-1] Schott. 1661-77.
[4623] Stone. 1726. [5109] Vitale. 1690.
[5992-3] Barlow. 1814. [7568] Encyclopaedia
of Pure Mathematics. 1848. [7569] Encyklo-
padie der mathematischen Wissenschaften.
1898-1909. [9597-600] Hvitton. 1795-1815.
[10224] Kliigel. 1803-36. [12029] Montferrier.
1845. [12225-7] Moxon. 1679-1701. [12388]
Handbuch der Mathematik. 1879-81. [12933]
Pappiani. 1747. [13750] Psellus. 1647. [13847]
Ralphson. 1702. [15099-100] Stone. 1726-43.
[15442] Walter. 1762. [15844] Carr. 1886.

[15917] Davies. 1857-75. [16149] Hoffmann,
imd Xatani. 1858-67. [16217] Kleyer. 1883-
1909. [16230] Kliigel. 1803-36. [16403]
Montferrier. 1835-40. [16416] Miiller. 1900.

[16585-6] Schlomilch. 1879-1904. [16662]
Sonnet. 1867. [16767-8] Weber und Wellstein.
1903-12. [SS 377] Enclylopadie der mathema-
tischen Wissenschaften. 1898-1914.

Drawing: [11909] Minchin and Dale. 1906.
[16155-6] Holzmiiller. 1886. [16393] Minchin
and Dale. 1906.
V. Geometrical Drawing.

Essays : [1847] Hellins. 1789.

[5833]
[10865]
[16269]

1893.

[1962]
Hoffmann. 1838. [2211] Kaestner. 1771.

[2398] Lambert. 1765-72. [2423-4] Landen.
1755. [3918] Rebiure. 1893. [4397-8] Simpson.
1740. [4690]Suzzi. 1723. [6835] Chelini. 1881.

[7335] Donn. 1769. [9096] Hellins. 1788. [14728]
Schubert. 1898. [14876-8. 14880] Simpson.
1740-3. [15513] West. 1762. [15920] Davison.
1915. [16404] Moore and Wilczynski. 1910.

- Formula : [4415] Smallev. 1862.
Arnett. 1873. [6523] Brooks. 1829.
Linders. 1905. [16165] Houel. 1868.
Liiska. 1888-94. [16302] Ligowski.
[S 1182] Seaver. 1907.

- Instruments : [162] Arnold. 1832.
Bion. 1723-58. [1055] Digges. 1625. [1716-19]
Gimter. 1636-73. [1841] Heather. 1877.

[2595] Leybourn. 1672. [4037] Robertson. 1747.

[4392] Simms. 1844-50. [4560-1] Stanley.
1868-88. [5295] Webster. 1768. [5644. 5647-
9] Adams. 1787-1803. [6203-4] Besson. 1582.

[9073] Heather. 1849. [ 11465-7] Martin. 1745-
1819. [11765] Meredith. 1791. [11803] Metius.
1632-3. [12227] Moxon. 1701. [12819] Olyver.
1601. [14338-41] Robertson. 1747-75. [14774]
Scott. 1733. [15491-3] Webster. 1739-68.
[15637] Dvck. 1892-3. [15639] Galle. 1912.

[15641] Heather. 188^-92. [16170] Hulme.

[406-7]
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1895. [16724] Thornton. 1906. [S 433-4]
Apianus. 1532-41. [S 3354-5] Besson. 1578.
[SS 431]rorestani. 1603. [SS 512-14] Hulsius.
1603-15.—— V. Calculating Machines. Compass of Pro-
portion. Copying I. Cross Staff. Dividing
Engines. Geometrical I. Ounier's Line. Instru-
ment {Universal). Mecometer. Panorganon.
Parallel Ruler. Perspective Draunng I. Quadrat
(Universal). Quadrant of Proportion. Ring
{Mathematical). Scale. Sector. Slide Rule.
Square. Surveying I.

Journals : [388] Bibliotheca. 1891-3.
[668] Cambridge MathematicalJournal. 1839-41.
[1134] Eagle. 1858-1903. [2197] Journal de
Matheniatiques elementaires et sp^ciales. 1877—
88. [2198] Journal des Math^matiques pures et

appliquees. 1848-63. [2889] Mathematician.
1845-50. [2890] Mathematioiens. 1896. [5740]
American Journal of Mathematics. 1891-5.
[5741] American Mathematical Society. 905—7.
[6685-8] Cambridge ]\Iatliematical Journal.
1841-54. [6689] Cambridge and DubHn Mathe-
matical Journal. 1846. [9673] Intermediaire
des Mathdmaticiens. 1894-9. [9915] Journal
fiir die reine mid angewandte Mathematik.
1859-70. [11558] Mathematical Journal. 1846-
52. [11559] Mathematical Magazine. 1761.
[11561-2] Mathematical Questions. 1872-96.
[11564] Mathematical Society (London). 1865-
1913. [11565-6] Mathem'aticinn. 1847-56.
[11567] Mathematiciens (Intermediaire des).

1894-1902. [11508-9] Mathematics, Quarterly
Journal of. 1857-1902. [11571-2] Mathematik,
Jalu-buch iiber die Fortschritte der. 1868-1900.
[11573] Mathematiques, Nouvelles Annales de.
1854-60. [11783-4] Messenger of Mathematics.
1878-99. [14124] Revue Semestrielle. 1893-1910.
[S 129] Mathematical Gazette. 1901-14. [S 130]
Mathematical Monthly. 1859. [SS 3278-9]
Mathematische Annalen. 1869-1904. [SS 3285]
Mathematical Questions. 1872-1917.

Lectures : [2308] Klein. 1894. [2376]
Lagrange. 1898. [8737] Guelielmini. 1815.
[10398] Lagrange. 1898. [12054] Moore, etc.

1910. [16243] Koinigs. 1892.

Memoirs and Papers : [745] Cavley. 1889-98.
[1049] Diderot. 1748. [1866] Henrion. 1613.
[2241] Kelvin. 1882-90. [2383] La Hire. 1694.
[2942-3] IM^moires de Mathematiques. 1692-
1776. [3865] Quetelet et Gamier. 1825-38.
[4555] Stancari. 1713. [6806] Cayley. 1889-98.
[6957] Chfford. 1882. [6969] Cockle. 1864-7.
[10411-12] La Hire. 1694. [11054] Loys des
Cheseaux. 1754. [11742] Mdmoires. 1750-86.
[12683] Nieuport. 1794-9, [S 362] Memoirs.
1832-98. [S 3862] Mathematical Papers. 1867-
87.

Miscellanies : [7557] Emerson. 1776.
[8051-2] Foster. 1659. [13325] Pierce. 1891.
[S 545] Catalan. 1868-88. [SS 348] Dary.
1669. [SS421] Faulhaber. 1622.

Paradoxes : [336] Benson. 1868-79.
r. Circle Squaring. Duplication oj the Cube.
Geometrical P. Trisection oJ an Angle.

Problems and Exercises : [204] Bachet.
1624. [669] Cambridge Problems. 1821. [725]
Cauchy. 1826-30. [862] Caraccioli. 1755.
[1040] Diarian Repository. 1774. [1193]Etten.
1627. [1428] Frost. 1849. [1603] Gent. 1734-5.
[1551]Glai8her. 1879. [1595] Goodwin. 1862-3.
[2041] Hutton. 1775. [2161] Joannet et
Dauriac. 1847. [2583] Leyboum. 1806-17.
[2886] Mathematical Problems. 1837. [2887]
Mathematical Questions and Solutions. 1888.
[3232] Newth. 1861. [4401-2] Simpson. 1792-
1810. [4795] Thacker. 1743. [6242] Watson
and Routh. 1860. [5474-6] Wolstenholme,

Mathematical Problems and Exercises, confinMerf.-

1878-91. [5521-2] Wriglev. 1852-83. [6690-3]
Cambridge Problems. 1821-57. [6874] Christie.

1866. [7059] Coytier. 1811. [7274] Diarian
Repository. 1774. [7874] Ferrers and Jackson.
1851. [8167] Frost. 1849. [8352] Gentleman's
Mathematical Companion. 1824. [8460]Glaisher.
1879. [8519-21] Goodwin. 1847-62. [8639]
GreenhUl. 1876. [9318-19] Hirsch. 1827-46.

[9741] Jameson. 1851. [10391] Ladies' Diaries.

1705-73. [10302] Lady's and Gentleman's
Diarv. 1844-6. [10654] Le Cointe. 1685.

[10693] Lehmus. 1838-42. [10802] Leyboum.
1817-18. [11560] Mathematical Problems.
1836. [11561-3] Mathematical Questions.
1872-96. [11897-9] Milne. 1885-8. [11946}
Miscellanea Curiosa. 1734-6. [12269]
Muller. 1736. [12903] Palladium. 1770-6.

[14374] Robson. 1889. [14734-5] Schooten.
1657. [14879. 14886-8] Simpson. 1730-1810.
[15352] Turner. 1750-2. [15357] Unger.
1830-4. [15772] Bouasse et Turriere. 1912.

[15983-4] Fabry. 1910-13. [16044] Geigen-
miiller. 1907-8. [16256] Laisant. 1893-6.

[16282] Lebon. 1898. [16357] Marc. L907.

[16361-3] Martus. 1901-6. [16389-91] Milne.
1885-91. [16617] Schulze und Pfahl. 1908.

[16675] Steggall. 1882. [16762] Wallentin.
1906-8. [16779] Wolstenholme. 1891. [168(>4]

Wriglev. 1888-9. [S 942] Lonchampt. 1865.
[S 1112] Radford. 1915. [SS 3481 Dary. 1669.

[SS 496] Henrion. 1621.
V. Algebra, P. and E. Arithmetical P. and E.
Calculus : Applications and Examples. Geometri-
cal P. and E. Geometry {Analytical), P. and E,
Mechanics, P. and E. Pillow Problems. Trigono-
metrical P. and E.

Psychics : [7443] Edgeworth. 1881. [15947]
Drobisch. 1850.

Recreations: [204] Bachet. 1624. [1193] Etten.
1627. [1722-3] Guvot. 1769-86. [1809] Hatton.
1728. [1867] Henrion. 1659. [1962] Hoffmann.
1838. [1978-9] Hooper. 1774-87. [2049]
Hutton. 1814. [2597] Leyboum. 1694. [3170]
Mydorge. 1630. [3424-5] Ozanam. 1708-1803.
[4004] Riecke. 1867-73. [5963] Ball. 1892.
[7604-8] Etten. 1628-69. [8798] Halcken.
1767. [9012] Hatton. 1728. [9434-7] Hooper.
1774-94. [9607-8] Hutton. 1803-44. [10770-4]
Leurechon. 1630-74. [12888-90] Ozanam.
1708-1803. [14728] Schubert. 1898. [15661-2]
Ahrens. 1901. [15705-7] BaU. 1892-1911.
[15709] Bachet de M^ziriac. 1874. [16332]
Lucas. 1883-94. [16614-15] Schubert. 1907-9.
[SS 232] Boissiere. 1556. [SS 872] Suardi.
1764.
V. Arithmetical R. Magic Squares.

Speculations : [330-1] Benedetti. 158r)-99.

[5607] Abbott. 1884.

Symbols and Notation : [460] Bom belli.

1572. [1716-19] Gunter. 163&-73. [3408]
Oughtred. 1652. [3429-32] PacioH. 1494-1523.
[3913]Recorde. 1557. [3927-8] Regiomontanus.
1533-61. [4584-6] Stevinus. 1608-84. [4606]
StifeL 1554. [5063-4] Vieta. 1646. [5886]
Babbage. 1826. [11806] Meyer. 1838. [12113]
Morgan. 1865. [13963] Recorde. 1605. [14028]
Renaldini. 1655. [14250] Riose. 1605. [15084]
Stifel. 1544. [15390. 15394] Viete. 1591-
1646. [15678] Andre. 1909.

Tables: [272] Barlow. 1875. [486] Bottomley,
1890. [561] Brancker. 1668. [608] Brown.
1830. [1434] Galbraith. c. 1860. [2042-4]
Hutton. 1785-1822. [2751] Mackav. 1804.
[4227] Sawyer. 1878. [4362] Sharji. 1717.
[4375-6] Sherwin. 1717-61. [5566] Young.
1839. [5994-9] Barlow. 1814-40. [6710] Cape.
1847. [6814] Chambers. 1897. [7075] Crelle.

1897. [7121] Cunningham. 1900. [7330-1]
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Dodson. 1747. [7347] Douglas. 1809. [8197]
(ialbraith and Haughton. 1860. [8378] Ghebe-
Jino. 1568. [8525] Gordon. 1896. [9252]
Hart/er. 1864. [9407] Holman. 1896. [9601-5]
Mutton. 1785-1860. [9674] Inwood. 1859.

[9706-7] Jacobi. 1839. [10112] Kerigan.
1845. [14835] Sharp. 1717. [14997] Spinola.

1562. [15657] Wrapson and Gee. 1898.

[16165] Hoiiel. 1868. [S 618] Dale. c. 1910.

[S 753] Guldin. 1635. [S 827] Button. 1781.

[S 1339] Zimmermann. 1904. [SS 253]
Brown. 1718. [SS 337-8] Crelle. 1857-99.
[SS 352-3] Degen. 1817-24. [SS 509] Hiilsse.

1849. [SS 826] Schulze. 1778.
V. Differeyice Tables. • Engineering Aid-Book
and T. Factor Tables. Fractions {Vulgar) as
Decimals. Functions, T. of. Hydraulic T.
Integrals, T. of. Interest T. Logarithms, T. of.

Mercantile T. Metric T. Multiplication T.
Percentage T. Ready Reckoner. Roots, T. of.

Sexagesimal T. Squares and Cubes, T. of.

Surveying T. Traverse T. Trigonometrical T.

Terminology (Greek): [3149] Miiller. 1860.

'I'racts : [50-3] Airy. 1831-58. [603]
Brougham. 1860. [1172] Emerson. 1793.
[1175]Encke. 1888-9. [2050-1] Hutton. 1812.
[4398-9] Shnpson. 1757. [4602] Stewart. 1761.

[5520] Wright. 1875-9. [5685-9] Airy. 1826-58.
[6106] Bell. 1834. [6536] Brougham and Vaux.
1860. [9609-11] Hutton. 1786-1812. [14345]
Robins. 1761. [S 254] Cambridge Tracts.
1905-16. [SS 496] Henrion. 1621.

Works (Collected) : [6-7] Abel. 1839-81.
[67] Alembert. 1780. [280] Barrow. 1860.
[351] BernoulH (Jacques). 1744. [353-4] BernoulH
(Jean). 1742. [720] Catalan. 1840-7. r814]

Cla\Mi<^. 1612. [1168] Ellis. 1863. [1328]
Fermat. 1679. [1519-20] Giannini. 1773.
[1641] Green. 1871. [1660] Gregory. 1865.
[1716-18] Gunter. 1662-73. [2419] Lamy.
1734. [2832] Marolois. 1633. [2888] Mathe-
matici Veteres. 1693. [2915] Maurolycus. 1575.
[3448-9] Pappus. 1588-1660. [4714-15]
Tacquet. 1669. [5063-4] Vitte. 1646. [5183-5]
Wallis. 1656-99. [5611-12] Abeh 1839-81.
[6013] Barrow. 1860. [6151-2] Bernoulli (Jean).
1742. [7527] Ellis. 1863. [7906-7] Fine. 1587.
[8627] Green. 1871. [8745-9] Gunter. 1653-80.
[10724] Leonardo Pisano. 1857-62. [11442]
Marolois. 1628. [11646-7] Maurolico. 1575.
[11932] Minkowski. 1911. [12938-9] Pappus.
1660-1871. [14241] Kiemann. 1876. [15390]
Viete. 1646. [15451] Wallis. 1656. [16331]
Liibsen. 1899-1904. [16397] Mobius. 1885.
[16524] Riemann. 1892. [S 833] Jacobi. 1846-
51. [S 1204] Smith. 1894. [SS 151] Tacquet.
1707. [SS 230] Borchardt. 1888. [SS 463]
Grassmann. 1894-1902. [SS 483] Hesse. 1897,
[SS 519] Jacobi. 1881-4. [SS 652] Mobius.
1885-8. [SS 813] Schwarz. 1890.J

Mathematicians (Greek and Roman): [122-30]
Apollonius Pergseus. 1566-1896. [143-52]
Archimedes. 1544r-1897, [154] Aristarchus
Samius. 1688, [1062-3] Diophantus. 1621-70.
[1194-1242] Euclides. v.y. [2888] Mathematici
Veteres. 1693. [2946] Menelaus. 1707. [3448-
9] Pappus. 1588-1660. [3786-7] Proclus. 1792,
[4409] Simson, 1812. [4800-3] Theon Smyrn^us,
1644-1892. [5112-14]Viviani. 1659-1701. [5183]
Wallis. 1693-9. [5794-800] Apollonius Pergaus.
1607-1779. [5813-22] Archimedes. 1565-1807.
[5825-6] Aristarchus Samius. 1572. [6292-5]
Boethius. 1488-1546. [7300-2] Diophantus.
1621-70. [7609-7707] Euclides. r.?/. [11751]
Menelaus. 1758. [12938-9] Pappus. 1660-
1871. [13688-93] Proclus. 1560-1875.
[15213] Taylor. 1816. [15229-30] Theodosius

Mathematicians (Greek and Roman), continued:
Tripolita. 1558-86. [15686] Apollonius. 1896.
[S 437] Apollonius. 1749. [S 480] Boetius.
1867. [S 637] Diophantus. 1893-5. [S 1075]
Pappus. 1876-8.
V. Geometry {Greek).

Mathematics (Applied) ;

(Artillery) : [389]
Herttenstein. 1737.
[2891-2] Mathematics.
1797.

Mathematics {Greek).

[16662] Sonnet. 1867.

Bezout. 1800. [1909]
[2510] Le Blond. 1748.

1853. [6195] Bezout.

- (Chemical)— y. Chemical M.
- (Elementary) : [374] Bertrand. 1778. [1010]
Denison. 1840. [[1592-4] Goodwin. 1853-66.
[1629] Gravesande. 1727. [2346] La Caille.

1770. [2717] Ludlam. 1785. [2857] Martin
1736. [2893] Mathematiques. 1725. [3618]
Pickering. 1710. [4671-3] Sturm. 1695-1709.
[5212-15] Ward. 1719-62. [5555-6] Young.
1861-2. [8259] Galtruchius. 1668. [9416]
Holzmiiller. 1894-5. [10965] Lodge. 1905.
[11071-2] Ludlam. 1785-90. [14135] Rejmau.
1714. [14282] Rivard. 1765. [15164-5] Sturm.
1702. [15458-9] Ward. 1713-34. [15499]
Weidler. 1736. [15504] Wells. 1723-31, [15998]
Fischer. 1891. [16160-1] Holzmiiller. 1894-
1904.

- (Engineering) : [15967] Egerer. 1913. [16159]
Holzmviller. 1897-8. [16417-18] Mussat. 1889.
[16756-7] Vogt. 1904-9.

- V. Calculus {Infinitesimal) for Engineers.

- (Financial) : [760] Charlon. 1869. [7372]
Dubost. 1818. [15861-2] Charlon. 1878.
[16080] Grossmann. 1886-1900. [16151]
Holzinger. 1898. [16182] Janson-Durville. 1887.
[16358] Marie. 1890. [16579] Schlimbaeli.
1902. [16723] Thoman. 1891.

- V. Wealth, Mathematical Theory of.

- (General) : [325-6] Belidor. 1725-57. [503]'
Bourdin. 1661. [671] Camus. 1768. [715]
Castel. 1728. [719] Catalan. 1857-8. [749]
Ceulen. 1615. [804] Clark. 1682. [1038]
Deschales. 1690. [1054] Digges. 1579. [1081]
Doria. 1722. [1272] Fagnano. 1750. [2037-40]
Hutton. 1820-49. [2217] Kaschube. 1718.
[2225] Keckermann. 1621. [2283] Kimber.
1864-5. [2592] Levbourn. 1690. [2795]Mandey.
1729. [2891-2] Mathematics. 1863. [3068]Moore.
1681. [3091-3] Morgan. 1835-6. [3319] Nichol-
son. 1823. [3393] Orr. 1854. [4274] Schott.
1668. [4322] Segner. 1756-68. [4774] Taylor.
1687. [5036] Vallejo. 1840. [5459-60] Wolf.
1730-41. [5463] Wolf. 1870-2. [6708-9] Cape.
1847-50. [6746] Carr. 1880. [7909] Fine.
1556. [8514-18] Goodwin. 1846-66. [9594-6]
Hutton. 1837-49. [10009] Kastner. 1790-1801.
[10015] Keckermann. 1661. [10129-30] Kimber.
1865-83. [10254] Koenigsberger und Zeuner.
1870-9. [10371] Lacroix. 1802-6. [10796-7]
Library. 1836. [11489] 31artin. 1759. [12057]
Moore. 1681, [12885] Ozanam. 1712. [15836]
Capito. 1913. [15914-15] Daries. 1905. [15985^
6] Fabry. 1909-11. [16811] Zoretti. 1914.
[SS 936] Vols. 1718. [SS 972] Wolff. 1746-54.

- (Greek) : [S 745] Gow. 1884.

- ^Higher) : [6134] Bergbohm. 1891. [12998]
Pascal. 1898-1900. [15741] Biermann. 1895.

[15746] Blntel. 1914. [15816] Burg. 1832-3.
[15968] Egerer. 1908. [16020] Fricke. 1900.

[16044] Geigenmtiller. 1907-8. [16088] Haag.
1914. [16092] Hagen. 1891-1905. [16121]
Helm. 1910. [16348] Mangoldt. 1911-14.
[16374] Merriman and Woodward. 1902.
[16469-70] Pascal. 1900-10. [16611] Schrutka.
1912. [16684] Stoffaes. 1904. [16756-7] Vogt.
1904-9. [16772] Weitzel. 1914.

~v. Analysis {Mathematical).
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Mathematics (Insurance): [235-8] Bailv. 1808-64.
[1830] Haves. 1746. [2I83J Jones. 1843. [2876]
Masere.s. 'l783. [3001] Milne. 1815. [3099]
Morgan. 1779. [3774-7] Price. 1772-1812.
[4394] Simpson. 1742. [4420-1] Smart. 1726.
[4808]'rhoman. 1878. [5925-9] Bailv. 180^-66.
[6058] Baylis. 1844. [6519] Brogfji. 1907.

[8503] Gompertz. 1825. [8525] Gordon. 1896.

[8905] Hatdv. 1840. [9669] Institute of

Actuaries. 1882. [9850-2] Jones. 1843-4.
[10916] Lobatto. 1864. [11902] Milne. 1837.

[11983] Moivro. 1752. [12080-2] Morgan (W.).
1791-1821. [12092] Morgan (A. de). 1839-41.
[13648-50] Price. 1772-1812. [14170] Richard.
1911. [14871] Simpson. 1773. [16081] Gross

-

mann. 1902. [16151] Holzinger. 1898. [16201]
Karup. 1885. [16522] Richard et Petit. 1908.

[16723] Thoman. 1891. [S 850 1 King. 1887.
[SS 158-9] Actuaries. 1882-7. [SS 491] Hayes.
1727. [SS 662] Moser. 1839.
V. Statistics ( Vital).

(Japanese): [14941] Smith and Mikami. 1914.

(Modern), Mysticism in : [S 467] Berkeley.
1910.

(Physical)—v. Physics {Mathematical).

(Practical): [203] Babinet. 1857. [1124-5]
Diipin. 1827-54. [2004] Hoste. 1769. [5294]
Webster. 1730. [7057] Craeknell. 1900. [7895]
Filonzi. 1775. [8673] Gregorv and Law. 1862.

114691] Saxelbv. 1905. [15848] Weber, etc.

1907. [15985^6] Fabry. 1909-11. [16497]
Practical Matheniatics. 1903.

(Pure): [1395-6. 8089] Francoeur. 1829-34.

[10301] Krebs. 1889. [14729] Schultz. 1790.

[S 7 80 J Hardy. 1908.

(Sexagesimal): [12337] Napier. 1839.

V. Logarithms (Logistic). Sexagesimal Tables.

. Bibliography OF : [393] Bierens. 1883. [3985]
Riccardi. 1887-93. [4497] Sohncke. 1854.

[SS 219] Beughem. 1688. [SS 664] Miiller.

1821-3.
V. Geometry (Euclidean), B. of.

.History of: [259-60] Ball. 1888-9. [388]
Bibliotheca. 1891-3. [394] Bierens. 1878-87.
[482-3] Bossut. 1803-10. [516] Boyer. 1900.

[665]Cajori. 1894. [675] Cantor. 1880. [998]
Delambre. 1810. [1512] Gerhardt. 1877. [2609]
Libri. 1838-41. [2827] Marie. 1883. [3060-1]
Montucla. 1799-1802. [3786-7] Proclus. 1792.

[3887-8] Ranms. 1569-99. [4182] Sallustj.

1846. [4767] Taylor. 1881. [4886-90] Tod-
hunter. 1861-5. [5131] Vossius. 1650. [5461]
Wolf. 1731. [5593] Zeuthen. 1902. [5964-5]
Ball. 1888-1901. [6209] Bibliotheca Mathe-
matica. 1887-93. [6364] Bossut. 1803. [6706]
Cantor. 1880-1901. [8084] Franchini. 1821-4.

[8373] Gerhardt. 1877. [8835-8] Halliwell-

Phillipps. 1839-41. [8886] Hankel. 1869.

[9362] Hoefer. 1879. [10007-8] KSstnor. 1796-
1800. [10822] Libri. 1838-41. [11421-2] Marie.
1883-8. [12042-3] Montucla. 1799-1802.
[12116] Morgan. 1842. [14941] Smith and
Mikami. 1914. [15099-100] Stone. 1726-43.

[15338] Tropfke. 1902-3. [15835] Cantor.
1900-8. [16086] Gimther. 1908. [16727]
Todhunter. 1865. [16788] Wieleitner. 1911.

[S 424] Allman. 1889. [S 745] Gow. 1884.

[S 1338] Zeuthen. 1903. [SS 479] Gunther.
1876. [SS 494-5] Heilbronner. 1742. [SS 938]
Vossius. 1650.
V. Algebra, H.'oJ. Arithmetic, H. of. Calculus of
Variations, H. of the. Geometry, H.of. Mechanics,
H. of. Probabilities, Theory of, H. of the.

, Method in: [1315] West. 1886. [3091-4]
Morgan. 1836-98. [15916] Dauge. 1896.

[16354] Mannoury. 1909.

r, Poriams.

Mathematics, Philosophy and Principles of :

[957] Davies. c. 1850. [1381] Foucher. [1758],
[1456-7] Galtruchius. 1661-8. [1765] Hamilton.
1853. [2234] Kelland. 1843. [14761] Schwarz.
1853. [15711] Bnltzer. 1879-83. [15724]
Berkelev. 1910. [15754] Bois-Revmond. 1882.
[15894]Couturat. 1905. [16213] Klein. 1909-11.
[16354] Mannoury. 1909. [16545] Russell. 1903.
[16775] Wenck. 1872. [16782] Whitehead and
Russell. 1910-13. [16802] Worms. 1908.
[16805] Wronski. 1811. [SS 938] Vossius. 1650.
V. Algebra, E. and P. of. Algebra, Logic of.

Arithmetic, P. and E. of. Arithmetic, Psychology
of. Calculation, Principles of. Calculus, Philo-
sophical Principles of. Geometry, Axioms of.
Geometry, E. and P. of. Infinity (Mathematical).
Mechanics, P. and E. of. Negative Quantities.

, ' Romance ' or : [8872] Hampson. 1886.

, Teaching and Study of : [4782]
Teaching. 1902. [4877] Todhunter. 1873.

[9368] Hofler. 1910. [10128] Killing und Hove-
stadt. 1910. [10373] Lacroix. 1816. [12122-3]
Morgan. 1831-3. [13162] Perry. 1901. [S 1336]
Young. 1908.
r. Algebra, Teaching of.

, Uses of: [284] Barrow. 1734. [911] Crousaz.
1715. [957] Davies. c. 1850. [4645] Strong.
1723. [4914-15] Torricelli. 1715. [7335] Donn.
1769.

AND Theology: [1622-3] Grandi. 1710-13.
[2105] Jack. 1747. [5888-9] Bobbage. 1838."

.[6864]Cheyne. 1715. [SS 462] Grandi." 1710-13.

Matter, Properties of : [4736] Tait. 1885. [8608]
Grav. 1901. [13586] Poynting and Thomson.
1902. [17045] Glazebrook. 1893. [17052]
Grav. 1901. [17189] Povnting and Thomson.
1902. [17236] Tait. 1885.

, States of: [108] Andrews. 1869. [533]
Bovle. 1668. [10789-90] Lewis. 1763. [17013]
Duhem. 1891.
V. Boiling Point. Colloidal State. Crystalloid

State. Electrotonic State. Evaporation. Freezing
Point. Phase Pule. Solid State. Spheroidal
State. State, Change of. Vaporization. Volati-

lization.

, Theories of: [279] Barlow. 1885. [421]
Birks. 1862. [1072] Dolbear. 1892. [1122]
Duncan. 1905. [2673] Lodge. 1903. [6239]
Birks. 1862. [6906] Clark. 1907. [7398]
Duncan. 1907. [8874] Hands. 1879. [10060.
10071-2] Kelvin. 1891-1905. [10892] Liveing.
1885. [10970] Lodge. 1903. [1 1408] Marck-
wald. 1888. [11584] Mathieu. 1799. [12211]
Mossotti. 1836. [13756] Puschl. 1869. [14767]
Schyanoff. 1868. [14802-3] Sedgwick. 1882-
96. [15257] Thomson. 1904. [S 2074-5}
Larmor. 1900. [S 2611] Avogadro. 1837-41.

V. Atomic Theories. Corpuscular Theory.
Electron Theory. Vortex Theory.

AND Energy : [4991] Tyndall. 1873. [6260]
Blaise. 1902. [10452] Laming. 1851.

Maxima and Minima: [895] Cresswell. 1817.

[3880] Ramchundra. 1859. [5114] Viviani.

1659. [9508] Howard. 1798. [14873-4]
Simpson. 1747-60. [15513] West. 1762.

Maxwell's Theory of Electricity — v. Light,

Electromagnetic Theory of.

Means (Arithmetico-Geometrical) : [SS 230]

Borchardt. 1888.

V. Arithmetical Means.

Measures (Standard) : [5396] Whitworth. 1858.

[S 3687] Whitworth. 1872.

V. Length and Weight. Metrology.
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Measuring (Technical) : [8571] Gramberg. 1905.

AND Valuing : [837-8] Coggeshall. 1729-85.
[2036. 2052-3] Hutton. 1770-1812. [4501]
Solski. 1688. r5846J Artificer's Work. 1843.

[731S-19] Dobson. 1852-8. [7543] Emerson.
1770. [7827] Fenning. 1772. [9047-50]
Hawnev. 1730-75. [9467] Horntan. 1862.
[9592-3. 9612-14] Hutton. 1770-1812.
£10963] Lodge. 1905. r 11340-1] Mandey.
1727. [11577] Matheson. 1893. [12425-6]
Xesbit. 186&-75. [12645] Nicholson. 1827.

[13092] Penna. 1643. [13203] Phillipps. 1721.

Instruments : [4261-2] Schneitler. 1848-52.
[11801] Metius. 1611. [SS 296] Chauvet. 1585.
V. Balance. Bathometer. Dynamo /tieter. Gaug-
ing Rod. Goniometer. Hydraulic Current Meter.
Hydrostatic Balance. Instruments of Precision.

Micrometer. Pedometer. Saccharometer. Sensito-

metry. Tachometry. Telemeter.

Mechanical Drawing — v. Machine Drawing.

Engineering : [2638] Lineham. 1904. [2862]
Martin. 1818. [8799] Haldane. 1890. [10869-
71] Lineham. 1894^1904. [12642] Nicholson.
1825. [14033. 14040] Rennie (G.). 1825-60.
[14978] Somerscales. 1909. [17083] Jaraieson.
1903-5.
V. Machinery. Planes {True).

- Notation : [5887] Babbage. 1826.

- Paradox : [7845] Ferguson. 1764.

- Paradoxes : [3745] Pratt. 1862.
Reddie. 1862.

- Theses : [4340] Serret. 1847.

[13978]

Mechanics (Amateur) : [2719] Lukin. 1872.
[4539] Spon. 1886. [11076-8] Lukin. 1870-80.

(Analytical): [727] Cauchy. 1868. [1255]
Euler. 1736. [1873] Hermann. 1716. [2302]
Kirchhoff. 1877. [2376-8] Lagrange. 1811-55.
[2446-8] Laplace. 1814-21. [3522] Peirce. 1855.
[3685-7] Poisson. 1833-42. [3747-9] Pratt.
1836-45. [3843-4] Prony. 1800-15. [4668]
Sturm. 1861. [5477] Wood. 1884. [7697-8.
770&-7] Euler. 173&-1853. [9171] Hermann. 1716.
[10399-402] Lagrange. 1788-1815. [10510-11]
Laplace. 1814-32. [10693] Lehmus. 1838-42.
[13353] Piola. 1825. [13474-6] Poisson.
1833-42. [13597-601] Pratt. 1836-45. [16422]
Navier. 1858. [16942] Barton. 1911. [16970]
Bowser. 1905. [17035] Fuhrmann. 1882-
1904. [17043] Gilbert. 1891. [17101] Lagrange.
1888-9. [17140] Michie. 1905. [17193] Pratt.
1845. [17199] Rausenberger. 1893. [17211]
Ritter. 1899. [17263-4] Volkmann. 1900-13.
[17286] Wood. 1900. [17294] Ziwet and Field.
1912. [S 2144] Moigno. 1868.

(Animal): [473] Borelh. 1710. [2752]
McKendrick. 1892. [2781] Mairan. 1741.
[2826]Marey. 1895. [2936-7] Mayow. 1674-81.
[4573] Stensen. 1667. [9021-2] Haughton.
1863-73. [11416-18] Marey. 1874-95. [13178]
Pettigrew. 1874. [17063] Haughton. 1873.
[SS 1557] Borelli. 1686.

(Applied) : [853] Combes, etc. 1867. [883]
Cotterill and Slade. 1891. [2778] Mahistre.
1858. [3196] Navier. 1833-8. [3893] Rankine.
1885. [5718] Alexander. 1880. [6352] Borgnis.
1818-23. [7035-6] Cotterill. 1892-5. [9482]
Hospitaller, v. y. [12207-8] Moseley. 1834-9.
[13154r-6] Perry. 1897-1909. [13896-7]
Rankine. 1873-91. [16998-9] Cotterill. 1894-
1902. [17083] Jamieson. 1903-5. [S 3367]
Bresse. 1865-8.

(Elementary) : [462] Bonnet. 1858. [485]
Bossut. 1763. [573] Bresson. 1842. [1394]
Francoeur. 1800. [2777] Magnus. 1885-9.

Mechanics (Elementary), continued:
[3103-4] Morin. 1855-60. [3230] Newth.
1879. [3463-4] Parkinson. 1861-3. [3573]
Phear. 1850. [3728] Potter. 1848-59. [4485]
Snowball. 1845. [4920] Trabaud. 1741.
[5160] W^alker. 1830. [5350-8] Whewell.
1819-47. [5880] Aveling. 1888. [5990-1]
Barlow. 1818. [6744-5] Carpenter. 1843-57.
[8332] Geldard. 1893. [8472] Glazebrook.
1895. [10524] Lardner. 1863. [10966] Lodge.
1904. [11874] Millington. 1830. [12197]
Moselev. 1839. [13555] Potter. 1846. [13767]
Pullen. 1902. [13906] Rankine and Bamber.
1875. [15384-6] Venturoli. 1817-33. [15414-
15] Voigt. 1889-1901. [16967] Boucharlat.
1861. [16986] Combette. 1899. [17004]
Daries. 1906. [17032] Franklin and Macnutt.
1909. [17038] Garcet. 1861. [17049] Goodeve,
1883. [170671 Helm. 1884. [1712G] Liibsen.
1876. [17241] Tesar. 1909. [17252] Tod-
hunter. 1890. [17260] Voigt. 1901.

(Engineering) : [5310-13] Woisbach. 1847-
1901. [5369] Whewell. 1841. [6889] Church.
1894. [7414-15] Dupin. 1822-6. [11773]
IMerriman. 1901. [12201-2] Moseley. 1843-55.
[13484-5. 13488-9] Poncelet. 1839-45. [15501-
3] Weisbach. 1882-97. [16357] Marc. 1907.
[16423] Navier. 1878. [17027] Foppl. 1900-3.
[17279] Weisbach. 1877. [S 3456] Goodman.
1912-13. [SS 2049] Sarrau. 1903.
V. Machinery, M. of. I

(Experimental): [253. 5955] Ball. 1871. ^

[SS 1768] Hauksbee. c. 1735.

(General): [7031 Carpenter. 1857. [807]
Clark. 1764. [988] Deidier. 1741. [1106-8]
Duhamel. 1845-63. [1621] Grandi. 1739.
[1667] Gregorv. 1826. [2219] Kater. 1833-5.
[5041] Varignon. 1725. [5514] Wright. 1890.
[6595] Buff. 1871-3. [7385-6] Duhamel.
1845-54. [7554] Emerson. 1769. [8160]
Frisi. 1777. [10011-12] Kater and Lardner.
1830-7. [10744-6] Leslie. 1823-9. [12970-1]
Parkinson. 1785-9. [14085] Resal. 187»-81.
[14368-70] Robison. 1822. [15836] Capito.
1913. [16932-3] Appell. 1905-12. [16969]
Boussinesq. 1889. [16981] Cellerier. 1892.
[16996-7] Collignon. 1873-1903. [17012]
Duhamel. 1862-3. [17023-4] Fernet et Faivre-
Dupaigre. 1904-11. [17059] Guillot. 1911.
[17186] Poisson. 1833. [17198] Rankine and

[17202-4] Resal. 1873-95.
1905. [17283-4] Wernicke.

Bamber. 1884.

[17232] Sturm.
1900-3.

- V. Dynamics.
- (Molecular) :

1866.
[297. 6060. 16945] Bayma.

(Physical) : [16928] Andrade. 1898. [16965]
Bouasse. 1912.

(Practical^: [1325] Ferguson. 1773. [1586-7]
Goodeve. 1883-92. [2796-7] Mandey and
Moxon. 1698. [3100-1] Morin. 1858-64.
[3117-18] Moseley. 1834-43. [3126-9] Moxon.
1677-1703. [3313] Nicholson. 1825. [4753]
Tate. 1853. [4964-6] Twisden. 1863-86.
[5050] Venturoli. 1823. [5321] Wells. 1902.
[6651] Byrne. 1872. [7861-2] Ferguson.
1778-90. [8188] Furtenbach. 1662. [12991]
Partington. 1825. [15386] Venturoli. 1822-3.
[SS 3042-3] Mandey and Moxon. 1696-9.

(Pre-Newtonian) : [158] Aristoteles. 1812.

[251] Baliani. 1638. [330-1] Benedetti. 1589-
99. [1445] Galilei. 1638. [4273] Schott. 1657.
[5188] Wallis. 1670. [10414] La Hire. 1695.
[12034^5] Monte. 1577-81. [14743] Schott.
1657. [15449-50] Wallis. 1670-1.

(Rational): [1003-4] Delaunay. 1856-66.
[2206] JuUien. 1855. [3557] Petrovitch. 1906.

[5068] Vieille. 1851. [5433-4] Willis. 1841-70.
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Mechanics (Rational), continued:
[5802-3] Aopell. 1893-6. [9969-72] Jullien.

1855-67. ^16935-6] Appell. 1902-10. [17006]
Delaunay. 1873. [17025] Finger. 1901.

[17088] Jullien. 1866-7. [17109] Laurent.
1889. [17217] St. Germain. 1877-89.

(Statistical) : [1924] Gibbs. 1902.

(Theoretical) : [475] Bore:nis. 1821. [2109]
Jackson. 1827. [5311] Weisbach. 1872. [5594-
.)]Ziwet. 1893-4. [7558-61] Emerson. 1758-94.

[9771] Jeans. 1906. [11037] Love. 1897.

[15655] Vim6. 1885-98. [17087] Johnson. 1910.

[17124] Love. 1906. [17249] Thornton. 1905.

[17268] Walton. 1876. [17278-9] Weisbach.
1877-96. [17291] Zech. 1891. [17293] Ziwet.
1908.
i\ Machitiery, Theory of.

(Vectorial): [17225] Silberstein. 1913.

, Cyclopaedias and Dictionaries of: [711]
Cassell. 1900. [1182] Encyclopaedia Metro-
politana. 1848. [2316] Knight. 1877-84.

[4537-8] Spon. 1869-81. [10229] Knight.
1877-84. [17343] Hiscox. 1905. [17346]
Knight. 1877-84.

—

—

.History of: [10481] Lange. 1886. [11189]
Mach. 1893. [17127] Mach. 1901. [S 2105]
Mach. 1904.

, Lectures on : [5572-6] Young. 1807-45.
[12404] Navier. 1841. [14671] Saunderson. c.

1712. [16972] Briot. 1861.

-, Principles and Elements of : [5073] Vig-
noli et Jacquier. 1774. [8848] Hamilton. 1772.

[9248-9] Hertz. 1892. [9994] Kant. 1746.

[10481] Lange. 1881. [13895] Rankine. 1856.

[16963] Boltzmann. 1897-1904. [17285] Willis.

1870. [S 2147] Morin. 1855. [S 2386] Vieille.

1882.
V. Vis Viva.

: Problems and Exercises : [3108] Morland.
1685. [5076] VilHe. 1885-90. [5198. 5200-3]
Walton. 1842-76. [5951] Balassi. 1768. [6666]
Galandrelli. 1789. [7005] Conti. 1838. [9969-
72] Jullien. 1855-67. [12157-8] Morland.
1685. [12644] Nicholson. 1812. [16979] Caron-
net. 1898. [17035] Fuhrmann. 1882-1904.
[17057] Guichard. 1913. [17088] Jullien.

1866-7. [17217-18] St.-Germain. 1877-89.
[17268] Walton. 1876. [17291] Zech. 1891.

:\1kchanism: [7404-5] Dunkerley. 1905-7. [14759]
Schwarab and Merrill. 1904. [17288] Woods.
1905. [17343] Hiscox. 1905. [S 3353] Benjamin.
1892.
V. Machine Elements.

Mkcometer : [S 796-7] Henrion. 1630-77.

Mkoaphone: [2383. 10411-12] La Hire. 1694.

Mkmsuration—V. Measuring.

MERCANTILE Tables: [3483-4] Pasi. 1521-40.
[4724] Tagliente. 1570. [5706] Alciato. 1532.

[6026] Bartoli. 1866. [8134] Frazioni Decimali.
1811. [8268] Garatti. 1686. [11380] Manzoni.
1553. [11426] Mariani. 1567. [11541] Mas-
kelyne. 1800. [12834] Oriani. 1801. [13000]
Pasi. 1503. [13020] Pathway of Knowledge.
1596.
V. Metric Tables. Beady Reckoner.

Mercury, Chemistry and Metallurgy of : [7469]
Egleston. 1887-90. [13062] Pedler. 1889.

[14195] Richards. 1902.

—

—

; Congelation or : [6255] Blagden. 1784.

, Specific Resistance of : [9888] Jones. 1891.

(Planet) : [10775) Le Verrier. 1843. [14900]
Smeaton. 1787. [SS 1134] Hirzgarter. 1643.
V. Transit of Mercury.

:Meridian Circle : [8988] Harzer. 1906.

Conference (International) : [1938] Hirsch
et Oppolzer. 1883. [11766] Meridian Conference.
1884.

Dial : [5468] WoUaston. 1793.

Measurement: [997] Delambre. 1799. [1000]
Delambre et Mechain. 1806-21. [2349-50] La
Condamine. 1751-4. [3617] Picard. 1731. [3619]
Pictet-Turretini. 1791. [11630-5] Maupertuis.
1738-42. [SS 1015] Bouguer. 1749. [SS 1150]
Juan V Ulloa. 1773.

- Observations : [1537] Gil

Herschel. 1826.
1884, [1880]

Mesitilole : [9371] Hofmann. c. 1848.

Mesitylene ; [9421] Hoogewerf. 1868.

Mesolabe : [4419]Sluze. 1668. [8653] Gregorius a
Sto. Vincentio. 1668.

Metabolism: [7397] Dumas. 1842. [13030-1] Pavy.
1894-6.

Metallic Alloys : [1934] Hioms. 1890. [2333]
Krupp. 1889. [8734] Guettier. 1865. [11136]
Lutschaunig. 1878. [11600-2. 11604. 11606]
Matthieson. 1857-61. [14322-4. 14326-7.
14334] Roberts-Austen. 1884-99. [14482] Rosen-
hain and Tucker. 1908. [14779] Scoffern. 1857-
66. [17007] Dessau. 1910. [SS 2900] Brannt.
1896.
V. Iron Alloys.

Surfaces : [5396] Whitworth. 1858.

Metallography: [8497] Goerens. 1911.

Metallurgical Industry: [14643] Saladin et
Charpy. 1906.

Laboratories: [14480] Rosenhain. 1908.

Processes : [14180] Richards. 1898.

Metallurgy: [36-8] Agricola. 1550-1621. [418-20]
Biringuccio. 1540-59. [906] Crookes and
Rohrig. 1868-70. [1970] Holland. 1831-4.
[.3538] Percy. 1861-80. [3585-7] Phillips (J. S.).

1852-74. [3591] Phillips (J. A.). 1873. [3995]
Richardson. 1790. [4031] Roberts-Austen.
1898. [4302] Scoffern, etc., 1857. [5098]
Virlet. 1837. [5286] Webster. 1671. [5664-6]
Agricola. 1556-1621. [6228-36] Biringuccio.
1540-1678. [7104-5] Crookes and Rohrig.
1868-9. [7314] Ditte. 1891. [7592] Ercker.
1629. [8333] Gellert. 1758. [8466-7] Glauber.
1689-94. [8568] Gower. 1888. [9397] Holland.
1831-4. [10115] Kerl. 1852. [10165-7] Kircher.
1665-78. [10983-4] Lohnevss. 1619-90. [131 10-
14] Percy. 1852-70. [13179-82] Pettus. 1683-6.
[13221-3. 13225-8. 13230] Phillips. 1852-87.
[14704] Scheerer. 1848. [14725] Schnabel. 1898.
[14779] Scoffern. 1857-66. [14845] Siemens.
1889. [16309] Tomlinson. 1859. [S 3157]
Agricola. 1657. [S 3164] Balling. 1885.
[S 316.5-7] Barba. 1738-40. [S 3184] Birin-
guccio. 1572. [S 3262] Jars. 1774-81. [S 3316]
Sexton. 1911. [SS 2883] Barba. 1674. [SS 2940]
Phillips. 1891. [SS 2944] Percy. 1864-7.
V. Amalgamation Processes. Assaying. Electro-

Metallurgy. Fuel. Furnaces, Ore Dressing. Re-
fractory Materials. Smelting.

Metals (Canadian) : [14325] Roberts-Austen.
1898.

, Diffusion of: [14329] Roberts-Austen. 1896.

, Electrodynamic Qualities of : [10064]
Kelvin. 1856.

-, Structure of
Austen. 1896.

-, Thermal Conductivity
Ingenhousz. 1782-9.

-, Working of : [S 3217] Demuth.

[12837] Osmond and Roberts-

[SS 1792-6]

1907

OF
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Metamebism: [15604] Wislicenus. 1889.

v. Isomerism.

Metamorphism : [7178-82] Daubree. 1858-9.

[10144] King. 1881. [10239] Knop. 1873.

[14502] Roth. 1890. [15375] Van Hise. 1904.

Meteoritic Hypothesis : [2666. 10956] Lockyer.

1890.
V. Nebular Hypothesis.

Meteorological Atlas : [S 2459] Bartholoniew and
Herbertson. 1890.

Correspondence : [6782] Cavalli. 1785.

[9132] Hemmer. 1780-7.

Cycles : [2753] Mackenzie. 1821. [4868-9]
Toaldo. 1770-97. [9513] Howard. 1842.

[11205-6] Mackenzie. 1818-29. [14260] Rijcke-

vorsel. 1908. [15302-8] Toaldo. 1770-97.

Essays : [930-2. 3011] Miscellanea Curiosa.

1705-7. [7148-52] Dalton. 1793-1834. [7162-6]
Daniell. 1823-45. [8828-30] Halley. 1708-27.

[11943-5] Miscellanea Curiosa. 1708-27. [14685]
Saussnre. 1796-1803. [15299] Toaldo. 1802.

[SS 2358-60] Stancari. 1713.

Instruments : [2570] Leslie. 1813-20. [3194]
NegrettiandZambra. 1864. [4309] Scott. 1875.

[9740] James. 1860-1. [10742] Leslie. 1820.

[14594] Russell. 1895. [SS 2277] Hemmer.
1782.
V. Anemometers. Barometry. Hygrometry. Rain

Gauge. Thermometry.

Journals : [2957-9] Meteorological Society.

1861-1906. [2900] Meteorological Society
(Scottish). 1864-1905. [2961] Meteorological
Record. 1881-92. [4705-9] Symons. 1867-99.

[11791] Meteorological Record. 1882-1909.
[11792-6] Meteorological Society. 1861-1913.
[15183-7] Symons. 1863-1913.

Lectures : [9516] Howard. 1843. [9986]
Kamtz. 1840.

Observations : [49] Airv. 1843-50. [930-2]
Dalton. 1793-1834. [2125] James. 1860.

[2147] Jenyns. 1858. [2962-3] Meteorological
Observations. 1864-80. [3034] Molesworth.
1880. [3208] Neumaver. 1867. [3871] Rad-
cliffe Observatory. 1858-80. [3908] Read.
1791-2. [5781-3] Antarctic Expedition. 1840-
1908. [5975] Barker. 1785-9. [6129] Bent.
1804. 16600] Buijs Ballot. 1872-3. [6816]
Chambers. 1881-3. [7054] Cowe. 1889. [7148-
52] Dalton. 1793-1834. [7162-6] Daniell.
1823-45. [7475] Eiffel. 1900. [7936-7] Fitzroy.
1857-9. [8448-50] Glaisher, etc. 1870-1.
[8648-9] Greenwich Observations. 1875-1910.
[9610-12] Howard. 1818-33. [9560] Hum-
boldt. 1814-29. [9740] James. 1860-1. [9775.
9777] Jelinek. 1850-69. [9785] Jenyns. 1858.
[11138-9] Luz. 1784. [11753] Mennell, etc.

1858-73. [11758-90] IMeteorological Observa-
tions. 1880-1903. [11992] Molesworth. 1880.
[12838] Osservazioni Meteorologiche. 1880.
[13808-9] Quetelet. 1841. [13821] Radcliffe
Observatory. 1885-1910. [13956] Read. 1792.
[14096] Respighi. 1875. [14237] Riddel). 1844.
[14288] Roberts. 1886. [14498-9] Rotch.
1887-9. [14555-8] Roval Society of London.
1788-1842. [15299] Toaldo. 1802. [15317]
Toronto Magnetical Observatory. 1864. [15461]
Washington Astronomical and Meteorological
Observations. 1878-85. [S 141] Meteorological
Observations, Svdnev. 1867-77. [S 2477]
Broun. 1849. ' [SS 1906-7] Musschenbroek.
1729. [SS 2256] Dalton. 1802.

Observatories : [2501-2] Lawson. 1844-6.

Tables : [4202*] Sandeman. 1857. [6298]
Boileau. 1850.
V. Hygrometricnl T. Hypsometrical T.

Meteorology : [138] Arago. 1855. [626] Buchaa.
1868. [947] Daniell. 1845. [134 7] Flammarion.
1873. [1372] Forster. 1823. [1720] Giinther.
1889. [1752] Halley. 1705. [1889] Herschel.
1862. [2457] Lardner. 1841-4. [2713-15]
Luc. 1772-87. [2783] Majocchi. 1824. [1031]
Miscellanea Curiosa. 1705-7. [3111] Morris.
1866. [3150-1] Miiller-Pouillet. 1898. [3395]
Orr. 1860. [3734] Pouillet. 1856. [4040]
Robertson. 1808. [4308] Scott. 1883. [4867-9]
Toaldo. 1770-97. [5150] Waldo. 1893. [6092]
Becquerel. 1847. [6573] Buchan. 1868.

[6668] Calandrelli. 1785. [6697] Campbell.
1865. [7046] Cotte. 1774. [7162-6] Daniell.
1823-45. r7364] Drew. 1855. [8018] Forbes.
1841. [8039-40] Forster. 1815-23. [8444]
Glaisher. 1869. [8645] Greg. 1855. [8983]
Harvev. 1833. [9224-5] Herschel. 1861-2.
[9554]"^ Humboldt. 1843. [9581-2] Hutchinson.
1835. [9983-4] Kamtz. 1831-45. [10428-9]
Lamarck. 1806-8. [10526] Lardner. 1853.

[11017] Loomis. 1868. [11057-8] Luc. 1787.

[11447] Marriott. 1904. [12059] Moore. 1910.

[12168] Morris. 1866. [12262-3] Muller.

1847-62. [13740] Prout. 1834. [13958] Reclus.
1873. [14594] Russell. 1895. [14722] Schmid.
1860. [15252] Thomson. 1849. [15299.
15302-8] Toaldo. 1770-1802. [17387] Bornstein.

1906. [17388] Davis. 1894. [17391] Hann.
1911. [17394] Moore. 1910. [S 2502] Davy.
1866, [S 2507] Dove. 1837. [S 2546] Loomis.
1885-9. [SS 1906-7] Musschenbroek. 1729.

V. Air. Atmospheric. Barometry. Climatology.

Clouds. Dew. Fog. Frosts. Hail. Halos. Hygro-
metry. Lightning] Moon's Influence on Weather.

Oceanography. Rain. Thermometry. Thunder.
Weather. Wind.

(Astrological) : [8490] Goad. 1686. [12686]
Xifo. 1614. [12781] Oderico. 1053. [15299.
15302-8] Toaldo. 1770-1802.

(Dynamic) : [S 2449] Abbe. 1910. [S 2510]
Ferrel. 1860.
V. Air Currents. Storms. Winds.

(Ocean) : [2188-92] Jordan. 1806-85. [7905]
Findlav. 1887. [9162] Hepworth. 1907. [9906.

9908] Jordan. 1867-77. [11347] Mangin. 1870.

[11651-2] Maury. 1860-1. [15330-1] Tovnbee.
1872-82.
I'. Oceanography.

(Popular) : [1521] Giberne. 1891. [3842]
Prout. 1834. [7940-1] Flammarion. 1872-3.

[8383] Giberne. 1890.

(Topographical) : [6277] Bloxam. 1860.

[6576] Buchanan. 1899. [6604] Buist. 1843.

[6815] Chambers. 1878. [12192] Mossman.
1896-1902. [13265] Phipson. 1857.

, Bibliography of : [9097] Hellmann. 1883.

. Early Works on : [140] Aratus. 1828.

[155. 157] Aristoteles. 1505-1601. [472] BorelU.
1670. [670] Camerarius. 1536. [3333] Xifo.

1540. [4276] Schott. 1697. [4693] Swan. 1665.

[4850] Thiimmig. 1727. [5435] Willsford. 1658.

[5810] Aratus. 1880. [5827-9] Aristoteles.

1562-1870. [6418] Boyle. 1692. [6442] Brahe.
1876. [8490] Goad. 1686. [9167] Herbinius.
1678. [9902] Jonston. 1632. [11706-9]
Medina. 1555-1609. [12686] Nifo. 1614. [12781]
Oderico. 1653. [12931] Panarolo. 1642.

[13513] Porta. 1610. [14108] Resta. 1644.

[14744] Schott. 1662. [15389] Vieri. 1582.
[S 1941] Gilbert. 1651. [S 2456-7] Aristoteles.

1562-1631. [SS 1151] Kalendar (Deutscher).
1522. [SS 2223-5] Aristoteles. 1522-51.

, History of : [10428] Lamarck. 1806. [11446]
Marriot. 1903. [SS 2369] Taglini. 1736.

AND Cholera : [8446] Glaisher. 1855.
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Meteors : [137] Arago. 1865. [3605] Phipson. 1867.
[3879] Rambosson. 1869. [4407] Sirapson.
1675. [5793] Apjohn. 1837. [6166] Bertholon.
1787. [6226] Biot. 1803. [6244] Bjorn. 1816.
[7179-80] Daubree. 1866-8. [7833] Ferrari.

1873. [8241]Galle. 1868. [8907] Hare. 1836.
[9186] Herschel. 1867. [9302] Hinrichs, 1905.

[9928] Joule. 1848. [11238] Maclean. 1840.
[11451] Marsh. 1863. [11547] Maskelyne. 1783.
[11800] Meteors. 1895. [12026] Montanari.
1676. [1219U]Mo8chick. 1909. [12364] Natural
History Museum. 1881-5. [12494] Xewton.
1888. [13357] Pisani. 1864. [13445] Plummer.
1901. [13448] Poey. 1864. [13795] Quetelet.
1839-41. [13856-7] Rammelsberg. 1870-9.
[14281] Riva. 1725. [14590] Russell. 1894-5.
[14883] Silberschlag. 1764. [15114. 15126]
Stonev. 1879-1902. [SS 1346] Zoboli. 1619.
[SS 2377-8] Troili. 1766-7.
V. Leonids.

, Electricity of: [368] Bertholon. 1787.

Methaxe and its Derivatives : [5130] Volta. 1778.

[5878] Austin. 1789. [9151] Henry. 1821.
I'. Paraffin.

Method of Science : [2152-4] Jevons. 1874-9.
[2964] Method. 1906. [9803-41 Jevons. 1874-
83. [14957] Smith. 1770. [15141] Strong.
1906. [15645] Jevons. 1879. [S 375-6] Poin-
care. 1909-14.
r. Chemical M. Geometrical M. Mathematics,
M. in. Universal Science.

Methylene (Poly-) Series: [11761] Menschutkin.
1906.

Metric System : [1000] Delambre et M^chain.
1806-21. [9483] Hospitalier. v. y. [9699] Jack-
son. 1882.
V. Decimal System.

(Egyptian) : [9182] Hero Alexandrinus.
1851.

Tables : [1092. 7353] Bowling. 1864-72,

Metrology : [784] Chisholm. 1877. [1149] Edser.
1899. [5717] Alexander. 1850. [7079] Cristiani.

1760. [7349] Doursther. 1840. [8118] Franklin
Institute. 1834. [9016] Hassler. 1832. [9212.

9244] Herschel. 1863. [9699-700] Jackson.
1876-82. [10039] Keith. 1791. [11541] Maske-
lyne. 1800. [11782] Mersenne. 1644-7. [14628-
9] Saigey. 1834. [SS 1990] Poids et Mesures.
1881-8.
V. Decimal Measures. Interference Methods.
Length and Weight. Magnetic Measurement.
Measures. Mercantile Tables. Scales of Equal
Parts. Torsion Meters.

Mezzotint Engraving : [6836] Chelsum. 1786.
[SS 2757-8] Dossie. 1758-64.

Mica : [13855] Rammelsberg. 1880.

]\IiCROCHEMlCAL ANALYSIS : [315] Behrens. 1899.
[6102-3] Behrens (H.). 1895-6. [6104] Behrens
(T. H.). 1881. [10209] Klement et Renard.
1866.

fthcROMETER : [2062] Huygens. 1659. [3617] Picard.
1731. [5923] Bailv. 1824. [5966] Balthasar.
1710. [6790-1] Cavallo. 1791-3. [11482]
Martin. 1740. [13512] Porro. 1858. [15608]
Woliaston. 1813. [SS 1837-8] Lambert. 1769.

[SS 2198] Chaulnes. 1768. [SS 2219] Weickert.
1811.

Micrometry (Astronomical) : [13341-2] Pihl.

1891-3. [13746] Przybyllok. 1908.

Micro-Photography—V. Photography {Micro-).

Microscope (The) and Microscopy : [244-5] Baker.
1742-53. [304] Beck. 1865. [773] Cherubin
d'Orleans. 1671. [1359] Fontana. 1646. [1981]

Microscope (The) and Microscopy, continued :

Hooke. 1745. [2836. 2847] Martin. 1742-86.
[2902] Matthews and Lott. 1889. [3037]
Molyneux. 1692. [3545] Pereira. 1854. [5236]
Watkins. 1754. [5646] Adams. 1787-98.
[5966] Balthasar. 1710. [7114] Cuff. 1743.
[7999-8001] Fontana. 1646. [8725] Grunert.
1846-51. [9286] Hill. 1752. [9389-90] Hocg.
1867. [9431] Hooke. 1665. [10223] Kliigel.

1778. [11352] Mann. c. 1750. [11490-1.11495]
Martin. 1759-70. [12006] Molyneux. 1709.

[12191] Moser. 1839. [13578] Power. 1664.

[13679-80] Pritchard. 1838-45. [13780]
Quekett. 1852. [15161-3] Sturm. 1676-85.
[16980] Carpenter. 1901. [17005] Davis. 1889.

[17076] Hogg. 1911. [17228-9] Spitta. 1907-9.
[S 324] Hooke. 1678. [S 1949] Gregory. 1715.

[S 2437-8] Zahn. 1685-1702. [SS 1555] Borel.
1655-6. [SS 1618] Ciamnini. 1686. [SS 1822]
Kohlhans. 1663. [SS 2067-9] Selva. 1787.
[SS 2185-7] Adams. 1746-71. [SS 2192-3]
Baker. 1743-4. [SS 2195] Brewster. 1837.
[SS 2196-7] Buonanni. 1699. [SS 2198]
Chaulnes. 1768. [SS 2199] Dollond. c. 1765.
[SS 2202] Grundel. 1687. [SS 2207-8] Hooke.
1667.
V. Water, M. of.

(Polarising) : [S 2964] Cloizeaux. 1864.

V. Analyser. Polariscope.

(Solar): [5966] Balthasar. 1710. [6451]
Brander. 1767. [7114] Cuff. 1743. [11352]
Mann. c. 1750. [SS 2185-7] Adams. 1746-71.
[SS 2200] Dollond. c. 1775. [SS 2210] Martin.
1774.

(Ultra.) : [7047] Cotton et Mouton. 1906.

, History of the : [14151] Rizzi. 1852.

[SS 2188] Adams. 1787. [SS 219fr-7] Buonanni.
1699.

, Theory of the — v. Optics {Microscopical).

Microscopic Journals : [2979] Microscopical

Society. 1853-92. [3862] Quekett Microscopical
Club. 1868-91. [11836-7] Microscopical Journal.
1869-77. [11838-40] Microscopical Society.

1878-1910. [11841] Microscopical Science.

1853-68. [13781] Quekett Microscopical Club.
1868-70.

Objectives: [1802] Harting. 1898. [SS 1061]
Divini. 1666.
V. Lenses, Systems of.

Optics — v. Optics {Microscopical).

Vision : [15121] Stoney. 1896. [SS 2184]
Abbe. 1904.

Microscopy (Chemical) : [3901] Raspail. 1833

(Technical) : [2637] Lindner. 1901. [2744]
INIacdonald. 1875. [2902] Matthews and Lott.

1889. [2965] Mez. 1898. [S 3045] Hanausek.
1907.

Micro-Specteoscopy—V. Spectroscopy {Micro-).

Microtomy : [2515] Lee. 1893.

Military Sciences : [1054] Digges. 1579. [5037]

Valturio. 1532. [5046-7] Vegetius. 1532-1607.

[6012] Barret. 1598. [14375] Robson. 1763.

[15373-4] Valturio. 1483-1532. [15379-80]
Vegetius. 1585.

V. Ballistics. Fire Arms. Fortification. Gun-
nery and Artillery. Gunpowder. Mining
{Military). Surveying {Military). War Engines.

Milk and its Analysis : [2146] Jensen. 1903.

[2569] Pfeiffer. 1887. [4142] Russell. 1899.

[8684] Grew. 1679. [11656] May and Rothen-
fusser. 1908. [15280] Thorpe. 1909.

Milky Way: [4648] Struve. 1847. [5516-17]

Wright. 1750. [8223] Galilei. 1610. [16920]

Wolf. 1908.
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Mill Engixeeking : [627] Buchanan. 1841-50.

[1270] Fabre. 1783. [1276] Fairbairn. 1864-5.

[3895] Rankine. 1869. [4423-5] Smeaton.
1760-96. [4599] Stewart. 1767. [4588] Stevimis.
1884. [5601-2] Zvl. 1761-70. [6577. 6579]
Buchanan. 1814^50. [7712] Evans. 1853.

[7750-1] Fairbairn. 1864-78. [12641-2]
Nicholson. 1825-30. [13899] Rankine. 1873.

[14068] Lambert. c. 1784. [14411] Rollet.

1846. [14906-12. 14916] Smeaton. 1760-1814.
[15171] SutcHffe. 1816. [15387] Vergnzio. c.

1595. [SS 1363] Camus, 1806. [SS 3000]
Faulhaber. 1617.

V. Machinery (Early).

Mills, Theory of: [3493] Paucton. 1768.

Mine Accounts and Management : [6540] Brown.
1899. [10613] Lawn. 1904. [14525] Roy. 1876.

Drainage : [11828-9] Michell. 1881-99.
V. Drainage.

Engineering : [1647-8] Greenwell. 1870-89.
[3736] Poussigue. 1900. [8642] Greenwell. 1855.
[14116] Reumaux. 1889. [S3211]Curr. 1797.
V. Cornish Pum.ping Engine. Pit Props.

Tunnelling. Winduig Machinery.

Explosions : [1972] Holmes. 1816. [8271]
Garforth. 1909. [10257] Kohler. 1886. [10455]
Lamprecht. 1901. [15286] Thorpe. 1892.
[S 3324] Stuart. 1894.
V. Safety Lamp.

Surveying : [602] Brough. 1888. [1314]
Fenwick. 1822. [2008] Houghton. 1681.
[6532-3] Brough. 1899-1902. [7830] Fenwick.
1861. [10879-80] Lintern. 1872-87. [11131]
Lupton. 1902. [15500] Weisbach.
[S 3187] Brough. 1913.

Valuation : [9468] Hoskold. 1905.

Ventilation: [1739] Hales. 1743.
Holmes. 1816. [3069] Moore. 1859.
Petit. 1900. [4306] Scott. 1868.
Wabner. 1903. [5481] Wood. 1853.
Roy. 1876. [15238] Thomas. 1878.

Waters : [13230] Phillips. 1874.

3IINERAL Analysis : [6739] Carnot. 1904. [13251]
Phipson. s. d. [14625] Sage. 1769. [15273.
15278] Thomson. 1831-6. [SS 2658] Accum.
1808. [SS 2660] Bergman. 1784,

Deposits: [13361-2] Pisani. 1864-70. [15364]
U. S. Geological Survey. 1883-94.
V. Ore Deposits.

Industry : [9653] Industrie Minerale. 1883.
[11910] Mineral Industry. 1893-4. [12721]
Nordenstrom. 1883. [14898] Skalkovsky. 1878.

Veins, Formation of : [6637-8] Burr. 1836-7
[15508] Werner. 1802. [15551] Williams. 1810.

Waters (Medical) : [6747] Carrere. 1785.
[9882] Jones. 1816. [10201] Kirwan. 1799.
[11394] Marcet. 1811. [11937] Mitchell. 1913.
[12692] Xoad. 1844. [13220] Phillips. 1873.
[14892] Simpson. 1670, [S 2671] Boyle. 1685.
V. 'Soda' Water.

MiNERALOGiCAL COLLECTIONS : [10898] Lobanoff.
1897. [12364] Natural History Museum.
1881-5. [15424] Wagner. 1818.

Glossary : [5719] Allan. 1808. [6511] Bristow.
1861.

Mineralogy : [36-8] Agricola. 1550-1621. [45]
Aikin. c. 1820. [378] Berzelius. 1814. [631]
Buckland. 1858. [830] Cloizeaux. 1862-74,
[845] Collini. 1776. [939-41] Dana. 1857-82.
[991] Delafosse. 1S67. [1105] Dufrenoy. 1844-
5. [1820]Haiiy. 1822-3. [2298-9]' Kircher.
1665-78. [2303] Kirwan. 1794. [2307] Klap-
roth. 1801. [2930] Mawe. 1816, [2997] Miller.
1857-60. [3015] Mitchell. 1864. [3119] Moses

1873.

[1972]
[3556]
[5138]

[14525]

Mineralogy, continued

:

and Parsons. 1895. [3394] Orr. 1860. [3417]
Overman. 1854. [3597] Phillips. 1852. [3916]
Readwin. 1867. [4947] Tschermak. 1884.
[5329] Werner. 1846-50. [5664-6] Agricola.
1556-1621. [6047-8] Bauerman. 1881-4.
[6139] Bergman. 1783, [6188-9] Berzelius,
1814-19. [6194] B^udant. 1830-2. [6278]
Blum. 1866, [6520] Brongniart, 1807. [6527]
Brooke, 1830. [6584] Buckland. 1836. [6851]
Chemistry. 1810-43. [7088] Cronstedt, 1788,
[7144-5] Dana, 1855-88. [7809] Faujas de St.
Fond. 1784. [8755] Giirich. 1899. [8977]
Hartmann, 1843, [9694] Jackson, 1849.
[9742-5] Jameson. 1816-20, [9757, 9759-60]
Jannettaz. 1874-1910. [10127] Kidd. 1809.
[10165-7] Kircher. 1665-78. [10199-200]
Kirwan. 1784-96. [10250-1] Kobell. 1838-41.
[10263] Kokscharow. 1857. [10343-5] Ktirr.
1858-60. [11689] Maver. 1839-40. [11865]
Miller. 1906. [12050]'Moor. 1909. [12366-7]
Naumann, 1871-7, [12389] Handworterbuch
der Mineralogie. 1882-7, [13239-42] Phillips,

1818-52, [13326] Pilla, 1841, [13359, 13366]
Pisani, 1875-6, [13920] Rath, 1873-4, [14713]
Schmeisser, 1794, [14812] Selle, 1878. [15278]
Thomson. 1836. [15629] Cesi. 1636. [17362-3]
Bauerman, 1902-3. [17375] Savier. 1908.
[SS 2659] Allan. 1834. [SS 2660] Bergman.
1784, [SS 2661] Beudant, 1824. [SS 2663]
Boetius de Boot. 1647. [SS 2665] Brard. 1824.

[SS 2667] Dana. 1872. [SS 2672. 2677] Jameson.
1817-21. [SS 2690] Mawe. 1818. [SS 2693]
Schmidt. 1855.
V. Diallage. Lithology. Oryctognosy.

(Chemical) : [13860] Raramelsberg. 1841-53.

(Topographical) : [510] Bournon, 1823.

[1305] Farey. 1815. [2645] Liversidge. 1888.

[3845] Pryce, 1778. [6677-8] California, 1888-
1899, [8003] Forbes, 1854, [9081] Heddle.
1901, [9125] Helwing. 1717, [9394] Holds-
worth. 1857, [10056] Kendall, 1816, [10057]
Kenngott. 1866, [10264] Kokscharow, 1861-9.

[10903] Liversidge. 1882, [12883] Palachi.
1909. [SS 2689] Manual. 1828.

, Systems of: [15509] Werner. 1817. [SS 2660]
Bergman. 1784. [SS 2661] Beudant. 1824.

Minerals (Artificial) : [506] Bourgeois. 1884.

[14138] Reynolds and Ball. 1878.
V. Gems {Artificial).

Mines (Submarine): [6594] Bucknill. 1889. [SS3152]
Fulton, 1812,

Mining: [36-38] Agricola, 1550-1621, [959-61]
Davies, 1880-8, [1378] Foster. 1903. [1715]
Gumpertz et Lebrun. 1805. [2008] Houghton,
1681, [2028] Hunt, 1884, [2279] Kern. 1772.
[2298-9] Kircher. 1665-78. [2660] Lock. 1892.

[2679] Lohnevss. 1690. [3399] Osborn. 1888.

[3417] Overman. 1854. [3591] Phillips, 1873.

[3914] Raymond. 1871. [4094] Rossler. 1700.

[4393] Simonin. 1868. [4515] Sopwith. 1833.

[4775] Tavlor. 1829. [5170] Wallace. 1890.

[5664-6] Agricola. 1556-1621. [6611] Burat.
1871-4. [6636-7] Burr. 1835-7, [6956] Clifford.

1873. [7183-6] Davies. 1886-92, [7339]
Dorion. 1893. [7537] Emmons. 1882-3. [8501]
Goldmann, 1895-6. [8786-7] Hague. 1870-8.

[9440] Hoover. 1909. [[9469] Hoskold. 1863.

[9494] Houghton. 1699. [9569] Hunt. 1884.

[10116] Kern. 1772. [10165-7] Kircher. 1665-
78, [10547] Larnach, 1887, [10862] Linden.
1750. [10983-4] Lcihneyss. J619-90. [11862]
Miller, 1897, [11918] Mining. 1900, [12457]
New Zealand, 1887. [12836] Osborn, 1888,

[13205] Phillipps, 1858. [13232] Phillips and
Darlington, 1857, [15139] Stretch, 1900.

[S 3157] Agricola, 1657, [S 3188] Budge, 1825.

[S 3195] Barrow and Thomas, 1893, [S 3196]
Caillaux, 1875. [S 3197] Callon. 1876-86.
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Mining, continued :

[S 3203] Combes. 1845-7. [S 3210] Crane. 1910.
[S 3229-30] Foster. 1904-10. [S 3246] Hardv.
1762. [S 3262] Jars. 1774-81. [S 3302-3]
Pryce. 1778.
V. Blasting. Coal M. Mineral Depoaita. Ore
Deposits. Prospecting. Quarrying.

(Cornish): [881] Cornwall. 1855. [3845]
Pryce. 1778.

(Hydraulic) : [17347] Longridge. 1901-2.

(Military) : [6988] Collado. 1586. [10462]
Landtnann. 1815. [1 1356] Manningham. 1752.
[12193] Mouze. 1804. [12268] Muller. 1747.
V. Explosives. Tunnelling.

, Elkctricity in: [5162] Walker. 1907. [10821]
Libert. 1900.

, History of : [13183-4] Pettus. 1670-1706.

Accidents: [S 3156] Abel. 1889. [S 3313]
Sawyer. 1886.

Congresses : [11916] Mines. 1900.

Geology : [1^954] Park. 1906. [S 3302-3]
Pryce. 1778.
V. Mineral Deposits. Mineral Veins. Ore
Deposits.

Mining and Metallurgical Journals : [2099-2100]
Iron and Steel Institute. 1869-1905. [3005]
Mineral Industry. 1893. [3006] Mining Engi-
neers (Institution of). 1891-1905. [3007]
Mining and Mechanical Engineers (North of

England Institute of). 1871-1904. [3008]
Mining Magazine. 1872. [3978] Revue Univer-
selle des Mines. 1876-7. [7477-8] Eisenhiitten-
wesen. 1902-6. [9656. 9679-80] Iron and Steel

Institute. 1871-1911. [9913] Journal des
Mines. 1794-1830. [11780] Metals (Institute
of). 1909. [11910] Mineral Industry. 1893-4.
[11911-12] Mineral Resources. 1906-8. [11919]
Mining and Mechanical Engineers (Xorth of
England Institute of ). 1852-91. [11920] Mining
and Metallurgy (Institution of ). 1896-8. [11921]
Mining and Quarries. 1905. [11922] Mining,
Civil, and Mechanical Engineers (Chesterfield
and Derbyshire Institute of ). 1871-89. [11924-
7] Mining Engineers (Institution of). 1890-
1912. [11928] Mining Engineers (American
Institute of). 1891-1912. [11930-1] Mining
Students. 1879-1912. [S 147] Mining and
Smelting Magazine. 1862-4. [S 181] Reports of
the Inspectors of Mines. 1882-91. [S 189]
School of Mines Quarterly. 1880-91. [S 3257]
Iron. 1873-99. [S 3280] Mineral Industry.
1893-1902. [SS 3269] Iron and Steel Institute
(Staffordshire). 1907-19. [SS 3280] Mineral
Industry. 1893-1907.

Law : [3591] Phillips. 1873. [9494] Houghton.
1699. [11218] MacSwinney. 1884. [13183-4]
Pettus. 167O-170G. [14986] Spon. 1673.
[S 3165-7] Barba. 173S-40.

Lectures : [3920. 13973] Records. 1852-3.

Machinery and Tools : [5763] Andr6. 1877-8.
[6262] Blake. 1871. [10931] Lock. 1890.
[12138] Morgans. 187L
Royalties: [14982] Sorley. 1889.

and Metallurgical Terms : [20U8] Houghton.
1681. [3845] Pryce. 1778. [5666] Aerioola.
1558. [9494] Houghton. 1699. [13179-82]
Pettus. 1683-6. [13953] Raymond. 1881.
[S 3165-7] Barba. 1738-40. [S 3246] Hardy.
1762.

Mirage : [1696] Grunert. 1849. [4272] Schott.
1677. [1362S-9. 13636] Provost. 1832-4.
[14740-1] Schott. 1657-9.

Mirrors (Concave) : [150. 5817] Archimedes. 1807.
[11282] Magini, 1611. [13761] Ptolemaeus.
1548. [SS 1822] Kohlhans. 1663. [SS 1862]
Magini. 1628.

Mirrors (Parabolic): [7055] Cowper-Coles. 1904-5.

Mixtures, Nature of : [8684] Grew. 1679.

Mnemonics : [2722] Lullius. 1517. [9432] Hooke,
1705.

MOLECUL.UI Theory : [10060. 10066. 10068. 10071-
2] Kelvin. 1882-1911. [11259-60] Macvicar.
1861-75. [13143] Pearson. 1843. [S 2038}
Kelvin. 1884.
V. Chemistry {Molecular). Crystals, Molecular
Tactics of. Current within Liquids.

Volumes (Organic): [11027] Lessen. 188^*
[13177] Petterson. 1873. [14752] Schroder.
1843-4.

Weights: [13911-12] Raoult. 1894-8.

Molybdenum and its Compounds : [9006] Hatchett.
1796. [13322] Pierce. 1909. [14697] Scheele.
1786.

Moon : [1783] Harley. 1898. [1913] Hevelius.
1647. [3177] Nasmyth. 1874. [3198] Neison.
1876. [3820] Proctor. 1873. [4257] Schmidt.
1878. [4279. 4281] Schroter. 1791. [7063]
Crampton. 1863. [7214] Decuppio. 1840.
[8223] Galilei. 1610. [8912] Harley. 1886.
[9193] Herschel. 1787. [9257] Hevelius. 1647.
[10105] Kepler. 1898. [10947. 10949] Loewy.
1897-1904. [10985] Lohrmann. 1892. [11267]
Madler. 1839. [12360] Nasmyth and Carpenter.
1874-1903. [12414] Neison. 1876. [13314]
Pickering. 1903. [13411] Plutarch. 1911.
[13703-5] Proctor. 1873-8. [13748] Przybyllok.
1908. [15554-8] Wilkins. 1638-84. [SS 1002]
Beer und Madler. 1837. [S 1134] Hirzgarter.
1643.
V. Lunar.

(Harvest): [7846] Ferguson. 1747.

, Meteorological Influence of the : [2913]
Maurice. 1732. [4868-9] Toaldo. 1770-97.
[8443] Glaisher. 1867. [9578] Hutchinson.
1782. [10428] Lamarck. 1806.

, Optical Phenomena of the : [14543] Rown-
ing. 1737. [15418] Vossius. 1685.

AND Earth compared : [16852] Giinther. 1911.

Hoax: [1908] Herschel. 1836. ri3708-9]
Proctor. 1878-89.

Lore : [1784] Harley. 1885.

Mortab: [10393-4] La Faye. 1777-8. [11823]
Micha^lis. s. d. [13082] Pelouze. 1828. [S 3041]
Gillmore. 1902. [SS 2776] Hassenfratz. 1825.

Motion: [1072] Dolbear. 1892. [3482] Pascoli.
1723. [3724] Porzio. 1704. [8874] Hands.
1879. [11427] Marini. 1804. [11888] Mills.

1873. [14767] Schvanoff. 1868. [15001]
Spottiswoode. n. d. [16929] Andrade. 1911.
V. Dynamics. Force. Kinetics. Velocities.

: Paradoxes: [11864] Miller. 1781. [13742]
Prusol. 1879. [13769] Purshall. 1707.

(Accelerated): [180] Atwood. 1784. [338]
Benzenberg. 1804. [875] Cotes. 1770. [1445]
Galilei. 1638. [2064] Huygens. 1673. [4746-9]
Tartaglia. 1546-62. [5869-70] Atwood. 1784.
[6665. 6667]Calandrelli. 1779-85. [7037] Cotes.
1770. [8212-13. 8224] Galilei. 1638-1730.
[9628] Huygens. 1673. [12074] Morgan. 1770.
[15322-3] Torricelli. 1644. [15449] Wallis.
1670-1. [SS 1557] Borelli. 1686. [SS 2110]
Tartaglia. 1537.

(Rectilinear): [180. 5869-70] Atwood. 1784.

(Rolling) : [12204] Moseley. 1851.

(Rotary): [180] Atwood. 1784. [3675-6]
Poinsot. 1834-51. [4411] Sire. 1862.
[5869-70] Atwood. 1784. [8081] Fran^ais.
1813. [8319] Geer. 1872. [9019] Haught^-.
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Motion {Horaby^),continued :

1849. [10395] Lafon. 1860. 13461-3. 13465-7]
Poinsot. 1834-61. [14851] Siemens. 1866.

[14906-11] Smeaton. 1760-1813. [15001]
Spottiswoode. n. d. [15523] Whewell. 1823.

[16940] Barnard. 1872. [17289] Worthington.
1906. [SS 3042-3] Mandey and Moxon. 1696-9.

- (Visible and Invisible) :

17120] Lorentz. 1902.
[2696. 11020.

1894., Geometky of : [16349] Mannheim.
[16599] Schoenflies. 1893.

of Points : [14484] Rosochatius. 1877.

[14507] Rouche. 1854. [14568] Rudio. 1886.

[14661] Sandeman. 1850.

of Systems : [13461-3] Poinsot. 1842-61.

Motive Powers : [6307] Bolton. 1895.

Motor Vehicles : [3529] Pemberton. 1907. [6075]
Beaumont. 1906. [6077] Beavan. 1903.

[8744] Gum. 1910. [10230] Knight. 1902.

[12024] Montagu of BeaviHeu. n. d. [S 3382]
Butler. 1912. [S 3396] Clark. 1911-17.
[S 3554] Page. 1916.
V. Cycles {Motor).

Motors (Small) : [9093] Hall. 1878.

(Thermo-) : [9477] Hospitalier. v. y.

Mountains, Degradation of : [5811] Arcet. 1776.

MtJDARiNE : [7393] Duncan. 1831.

Multiplication Tables : [13596] Pratica. s. a.

Multiplicity, Theory of : [15834] Cantor. 1877.
[16598] Schonflies. 1910.

Municipal Engineering : [2931] Maxwell.
[6379-80] Boulnois. 1883-92.
well and Brown. 1910.

Music, Mathematical
Prevost. 1862.

Theory

1904.

[11685] Max-

OF : [13627]

-, Physical Theory of : [1853] Helmholtz.
1885. [2300] Kircher. 1650. [3853-4] Ptole-
mseus. 1682. [4461-2] Smith. 1749-59.
[4588] Stevinus. 1884. [4780] Taylor. 1883.
[5830] Aristoxenus. 1562. [6268] Blaserna.
1883. [6292] Boethius. 1546. [7702] Euler.
1739. [8961] Harrison, c. 1770. [9111-12]
Helmholtz. 1870-5. [9314] Hirn. 1878.
[10168] Kircher. 1650. [11646-7] Maurolico.
1575. [11726-7] Meibom. 1652. [11782]
Mersenne. 1644-7. [12088] Morgan. 1858.

[13759] Ptolenijfius. 1682. [14026] Reisch.
1512. [15248] Thompson. 1890. [17069]
Helmholtz. 1896. [17230] Starke. 1908.
[S 480] Boetius. 1867.

: Speculations : [10100-3] Kepler.
1619-22.

10168] Kircher.
1821. [SS 2055]

Electric

Musical Instruments : [2300.
1650. [SS 1613] Chladni.
Schneider. 1834.
V. kalian Harp. Bell-ringing.
Harpsicord. Organs. Phonograph.

, Temperament of : [6794] Cavallo.
1788. [15116] Stoney. 1883.

Naphtha Bases : [9369] Hofmann. 1844.

Naphthalene : [261] Ballo. 1870. [1288. 7769.
7783] Faraday. 1826-59. [10573] Laurent.
1843.

Napier's Bones : [3188] Napier. 1617. [5031]
Ursinus. 1623. [12339-42] Napier. 1617-22.
[SS 347] Dansie. 1627. [SS 546] Lambert.
1772. [SS 671] Napier. 1623. [SS 831] Schott.
1668.

Nautical Calculation : [1702] Guilhaumon. 1891.

Experiments : [299. 6072-3] Beaufoy. 1834.

Nautical Instruments : [5147-8]Wakely. 1741-59.
[9979] Kaiser. 1880-3. [11825] MicheH. 1776.
[SS 871] Suardi. 1752.
V. Compass. Horizon {Artificial). Longitude

Scale. Quadrant. Sextant.

Surveying — v. Surveying {Nautical).

Tables and Rules : [314] Bedford. 1888.
[2905] Matthies. 1897. [3193] Nautical Almanac.
1770-1876. [3351-2] Norwood. 1631-85.
[4015-16] Rios. 1805-9. [5147-8] Wakely.
1741-59. [10112] Kerigan. 1845. [11194]
Mackav. 1804. [11549] Maskelyne. 1802.

[13200] Phillippes. 1674. [14262] Rios. 1801.
V. Astronomical T. Ephemerides. Horary T.

Hydrographical T. Loxodromic T. Traverse T.

Terms and Naval Dictionaries : [117]
Anstruther. 1894. [1278] Falconer. 1771.
[1774]Harbord. 1883. [4051] Roding. 1794-8.

[4479] Smyth. 1867. [7763] Falconer. 1830.

[10735] Lescallier. 1777. [12878] Paasch.
1894. [S 3720] Bonnefoux et Paris. 1848.

Naval Architecture — v. Shipbuilding.

Dictionaries — v. Nautical Terms and Naval
Dictionaries.

Engineering Marine Engineering.

Journals : [12372-3] Naval Architects' Insti-

tution. 1860-1912. [12385] Naval Science.

1872-5. [S 3822] Societe Maritime de Paris.

1844. [S 3829-30] United Service Institution.

1858-1908.

Tactics: [820] Clerk. 1790-7. [3110]
Morogues. 1768. [6153] Bernoulli (Jean).

1742. [7340] Douglas. 1858. [12720] Noel.
1874.

Navigation and Seamanship : [177] Atkinson. 1718.

[495-7] Boueuer. 1746-57. [515] Boyd. 1860.

[843] Collier. 1729. [847] Collins. 1659.

[849-50] Colson. 1749-64. [1113] Dulague,
1849. [1257] Euler. 1749. [1277] Fairfax,

c. 1690. [1501] Gellibrand. 1695. [1611] Cower.
1808. [1797] Harris. 1730. [1805] Haselden.
1784. [1888] Herschel. 1859. [1956] Hodgson.
1706. [2090] Inman. 1840. [2134] Jeans.
1868-70. [2252] Keith. 1810. [2514] Ledieu.
1877. [2788] Malham. 1795. [2846] Martin.
1768-9. [2863] Martin. 1888. [2950-1]
Merrifield and Evers. 1868. [2966] Metius.
1624. [3154] Murdoch. 1741. [3162] Murray.
1765. [3221] New-House. 1708. [3306]
Nichelson. 1792. [3327] Nicholson. 1784.

[3348] Norie. 1868. [3891] Paper. 1849.

[4036] Robertson. 1805. [4138] Rumker.
1850. [4198] Saltonstall. 1636. [4484] Snell

vanRoyen. 1624. [4675-6] Sturmy. 1679-1700.

[4860] Tinmouth. 1845. [5139] Wagenaer.
1588. [5144] Waddington. 1770. [5567]
Young. 1855. [5737-8] Alston. 1860-1902.

[6279-81] Blundeville. 1597-1636. [6369-71]
Bouguer. 1746-57. [6653] Byrne. 1875.

[7215] Dee. 1577. [7390-1] Duhamel du
Monceau. 1747-69. [7409] Dunraven. 1908.

[7701] Euler. 1749. [8188-9] Furtenbach.
1644-62. [8429] Gill. 1898. [8693] Griffiths.

1824. [8995] Haselden. 1759. [9069] Heath.
1760. [9432] Hooke. 1705. [9947-8] Juan.
1771-83. [10040-1] Keith. 1820-45. [10066.

10071-2] Kelvin. 1882-1911. [10112] Kerigan.

1845. [10650-2] Lecky. 1881-1904. [11520]

Martin. 1888. [11614] Mauduit. 1772. [11649]

Maury. 1854. [11706-9] Medina. 1555-1609.

[11782] Mersenne. 1644-7. [11875] Miremont.
1905. [12216] Mountaine. 1761. [12292]

Murdoch. 1741. [12317] Murray. 1765.

[12411] Navigation. 1772. [12724-5] Norie.

1810-16. [12770-1] Norwood. 1667-96.

[13200] Phillippes. 1674. [13375] Pitot. 1743.
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[13913-14] Raper. 1857-82. [14238-9] Riddle.
1824-42. [14419] Romme. 1787. [14491]
Rosser. 1879. [15026] Stebbing. 1896. [15457]
Ward. 1742. [15634] Xunez. 1592. [16867]
Jeans. 1876-84. [S 3716] Blundeville. 1594.
[S 3721] Bouguer. 1706. [S 3757] Kelvin.
1876. [SS 1202-3] Metius. 1626. [SS 3124]
Atkinson. 1749. [SS 3139-41] Colson. 1711-
16.

V. Compass. Latitude. Longitude. IHlotage.
Rigging. Sailing Directions. Sailmaking. Ships,
Speed Measurement of.

(Submarine) : [5413-18] Wilkins. 1648-91.
[6621] Burgoyne. 1903. [8194] Gaget. 1901.
[15312] Toroa&si. 1817. [15559-63] Wilkins.
1648-91. [SS 3135] Cast6ra. 1810. [SS 3145]
Diving Vessel, c. 1775.

Xebul.?: and Star Clusters : [7514] Ellery. 1885.
[8223] Galilei. 1610. [8566] Gould. 1897.
[9195-6. 9202] Herschel (Sir William). 1786-91.
[9235] Herschel (Sir John). 1847. [10304]
Kretz. 1900. [10308] Krueger. 1865. [10554]
Lapsell. 1867. [14295-7] Roberts. 1894-1902.
[14488] Rosse. 1844. [S 1598] Roberts. 1894-9.
V. Milky Way. Orion N.

Nebular Hypothesis (Kant-Laplace) : [2435-7]
Laplace. 1813-35. [4563] Stanley. 1895.
[6820] Chambers. 1845. [10500-3] Laplace.
1809-24.
V. Meteoritic Hypothesis.

Negative Quantities : [2874] Maseres. 1758.
[5234] Warren. 1828. [11532. 11536-7]
Maseres. 1758-1800.

Neptune (ri.ANET) : [2574] Le Verrier. 1848.
[3309] Nichol. 1848. [5650] Adams. 1846.
[8382] Gibb. 1909. [10614] Lawson. 1847.
[10776] Le Verrier. 1846. [12636] Nichol. 1848.

Newton's Discoveries, Commentaries on : [3280]
Castel. 1743. [3283] Domckius. 1730. [3285-
6] Gordon. 1719. [3287] Jordan. 1799. [3288-
92] Maclaurin. 1748-75. [3293] Martin. 1754.
[3294] Parkes. 1804. [3295-7] Pomberton.
1728. [3300] Rosenberger. 1895. [3301]
Voltaire. 1738. [11220-2] Maclaurin. 1748-75.
[11492. 11494-6. 11502-4] Martin. 1747-88.
[11629] Maupertuis. 1742. [12590] Algarotti.
1737. [12591] Bloch. 1908. [12600] Domcke.
1730. [12603] Fragmens. n. d. [12605]
Hartsoeker. 1722. [12606] Home. 1753.
[12608-10] Maclaurin. 1748-55. [12617-20]
Pemberton. 1728. [12625] Voltaire. 1738.
[12626] Wilson. 1754.

: Paradoxes : [6993] Cominale. 1754-6.
[11864] Miller. 1781. [12163] Morrison. 1868.
[12604] Gordon. 1719. [12612] Mercier. 1806.

I'rincipia and its Commentators: [1171]
Emerson. 1770. [1631] Gravcsande. 1728.
[2754-5] Maclaurin. 1748-75. [3256-74]
Newton. 1713-1871. [3278] Ball. 1893. [3281]
Clarke. 1730. [3299] Rigaud. 1838. [3302]
Weight. 1833. [5388] Whiston. 1716. [6538]
Brougham and Vaux. 1855. [6927]Clarke. 1730.
[12501-33] Newton. 1687-1880. [12501-33]
Newton. 1687-1880. [12597] Brougham and
Routh. 1855. [12600] Domcke. 1730.
[12608-10] Maclaurin. 174^-55. [12617-20]
Pemberton. 1728. [12622] Rigaud. 1838.
[12624] Saunderson. 1742. [12627] Young.
1787. [12629-30] Wright. 1833. F 15530]
Whiston. 1716. [17056] Groth. 1912. [17150-9]
Newton. 1777-1900.

Rings : [5693] Airy. 1832.

Nickel and its Compounds : [3027] Moissan et
Ouvrard. 1896. [8007] Forbes. 1853. [11993]
Mond. 1891. [14201] Richards. 1897-9.
[14330] Roberts-Austen. 1898.

NiTRAGIN [7209] Dawson. 1899.^ WW^ P"
Nitrates : [6356] Bortier. 1863. [8554] Graham.

1837. [11834] Mignot de Montigny. 1776.
[12001] Moller. 1904.
V. Saltpetre.

Nitric Acid produced from Air
1788.

[6798] Cavendish.

[7456] Edinger.

Oxide : [13669-70] Priestley. 1772.

Nitrogen: [4516] Sorel. 1902. [4532] Spiegel.
190b. [9004] Hasselberg. 1885. [9714]
Jacquerod et Bogdan. 1905. [13870] Ramsay.
1881. [14698-9] Scheele. 1780-5.
V. Amtnonia.

(Atmospheric) absorbed bv Plants : [5074]
Ville. 1853. [6393] Boussingault. 1838.
[SS 2639] Ville. 1857.

Dioxide : [3790-1. 3798] Priestley. 1774-7.

Monoxide: [3790-1] Priestley. 1774r-7. [7202]
Davy. 1800.

Compounds : [2351] Lacote. 1880. [S 3092]
JIartin and Barbour. 1915.
V. Nitrates. Saltpetre.

Nitrogenous Organic Compounds
1892.

Nobel Prizes : [12700] Nobel. 1905-11.

Nomography: [12780] Ocagne. 1891. [16453.
16455] Ocagne. 1899-1908.

NucLEATiON (Atmospheric>: [6027-8] Barus. 1906-
7.

Numbers (Algebraic) : [16509] Reid. 1910. [16764]
Weber. 1891.

(Amicable) : [SS 1664] Euler. 1750.

(Complex): [10328-31] Kummer. 1860-70.
[10704] Lejeune-Dirichlet. 1844. [16104]
Hankel. 1867. [16249] Kriiger. 1891.

(Geometrical) : [14732-3] Schoner. 1614.

(Golden): [6098] Bedford. 1743.

(Great), Law or : [3682. 16492] Poisson. 1837.

(Imaginary): [13149] Pessuti. 1777. [16249]
Kriiger. 1891.

(Mystic): [461] Bongo. 1591. [3726] Potter,
1642. [13554] Potter. 1677. [SS 421]Faulhaber.
1622.

(Perfect): [721] Cataldi.
Mersenne. 1644-7.

1603. [11782]

(Polygonal) : [S 642] Diophantus. 1890.

(Prime): [477] Bork. 1885. [1997] Horsley.
1773. [14121] Reuschle. 1875. [16263] Landau.
1909. [16568] Scheffler. 1880.

(Proportional) : [SS 347] Dansie. 1627.

(Transcendental) : [16346] Maillet. 1906.

(Trigonal): [2182] Joncourt. 1762.

, Geometry of: [11933] Minkowski. 1896.
[16396] Minkowski. 1910.

, Nature and Meaning of : [15921-2] Dedekind.
1909-11.

, Partition of : [5209] Warburton. 1847.

, Theory of: [268] Barlow. 1811. [572]
Brennecke. 1840. [1062-3] Diophantus Alex-
andrinus. 1621-70. [1245] Euler. 1849. [1328]
Fermat. 1679. [1414] Frenicle. 1676. [2525]
Legendre. 1830. [2538] Lejeune-Dirichlet.
1863. [2610] Libri. 1820. [2819] Marchand.
1877. [2875] Maseres. 1795. [3085] Morgan.
1836. [3477] Pascal. 1665. [4465] Smith.
1835. [4744] Tartaglia. 1556-60. [5903-5]
Bachmann. 1872-4. [6220] Billy. 1643. [6775]
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Cauchy. 1830. [7300-2] Diophantus Alex-
andrinus. 1621-70. [8306] Gauss. 1807.
[10682] Legendre. 1830. [10705] Lejeune-
Diriohlet. 1863. [11213. 11215-7] MacMahon.
1890-1907. [11718. 11720-1] Meissel. 1884-8.
[11782] Mersenne. 1644-7. [14760] Schwarz.
1855. [15108] Stolz mid Gmeiner. 1900-2.
[15213] Taylor. 1816. [15701-4] Bachmann.
1872-1910. [15828] Cahen. 1900. [15867]
Chatelet. 1913. [15921] Dedekind. 1901-9.
[16040] Gauss. 1807. [16126] Hensel. 1913.
[16278-9] Le Besgue. 1859-62. [16290-1]
Legendre. 1830-93. [16292-3] Lejeune-
Dirichlet. 1871-94. [16333] Lucas. 1891.
[16365] Mathews. 1892. [16506] Pund. 1899.
[16624] Schwarz. 1855. [16659] Sommer. 1907.
[16690] Stolz und Gmeiner. 1911-12. [16705]
Tannery. 1895. [16740] Tschebvscheff. 1902.

[16759] Voigt. 1911. [16776^9] Wertheim.
1887-1902. [S 727] Gauss. 1801. [S 911]
Legendre. 1808. [S 3866] Poinsot. 1845.
[SS 208] Bentz. 1621.
V. Congruences. Diophantine Problem. DirichleVs
Principle. Divisors. Equations {Indeterminate).
Forms. Magic Squares. Residues. Series.
Variables.

, Principles of the : [S 1085] Poinsot.
1845.

NuaiERiCAX Tables, Adjustment of : [5504] Wool-
house. 1865.

Nutation — v. Precession.

Observations, Errors of — v. Errors, Theory of.

, Mean Results of: [2652] Lloyd. 1849.

[5515] Wright. 1884. [14884-5] Simpson. 1757.

Occlusion (Chemical) : [14207. 14210. 14212]
Pvichards, etc. 1893-1901.

Occultations—V. Eclipses.

Occultism in Science : [3171] Mvthographi Latini.
1681. [4276] Schott. 1697. [4729-30] Taisnier.
1562. [5843-4] Artemidorus. 1584-1603.
[6414] Boyle. 1691. [10706] Lemnius. 1628.
[11086] Lullius. 1567. [13517] Porta. 1558.
[14640] Salverte. 1846. [14744] Schott. 1662.
[14819] Sennert. 1637. [SS 128-31] Porta.
1558-60.
V. Alchemy. Divining Rod. Supernatural in
Nature. Superstition and Science.

Ocean Charts : [5139] Wagenaer. 1588.
V. Wind and Current C.

Temperatures : [13624] Prestwich. 1874.

Oceanography: [1752] Halley. 1705. [2188-92]
Jordan. 1866-85. [2916-19] Maury. 1851-81.
[3011] Miscellanea Curiosa. 1705-7. [3053]
Montanari. 1715. [3967] Rennell. 1832.
[4791] Telesio. 1570. [8828-30] Halley.
1708-27. [9906. 9908] Jordan. 1867-77.
[11347] Mangin. 1870, [11456] Marsigli. 1725.
[11650-2] Maury. 1856-61. [12025] Monta-
nari. 1715. [13958] Reclus. 1873. [14031]
Rennell. 1832. [14848] Siemens. 1876. [15068]
Stevenson. 1816. [17393] Kayser. 1011.
[S 2465] Bogiislawski und Kriimmel. 1884-7.
[S 2510] Ferrel. 1860.

" V. Bathometer. Coast Erosion. Meteorology
{Ocean). Saltness of the Sea. Tidal. Tides.
Wind and Current Charts.

: Paradoxes : [SS 2231] Berga. 1579.

Octonions : [11157. 16336] McAulay. 1898.

Ohm's Law: [3372-3. 12809-11] Ohm. 1827-87.
[15517] Wheatstone. 1843.

Oil Painting: [3903] Raspe. 1781.

Oils—v. Fats and Oils.

Oils (Essential) : [1529] Gildemeister and Hoff-
mann. 1900. [2287] Kingzett. 1888. [9987]
Kane. 1838. [10396] La Garaye. 1745. [12977]
Parry. 1899. [13392-3] Plat. 1053. [14412]
Romburgh. 1900. [SS 2619] Senebier. 1782.
V. Eucalyptus. Perfumery. Terebencs. Terpenes.
Volatile Organic Bodies.

Opera Glasses : [2306. 10189] Kitchiner. 1824.

Operations, Calculus of—v. Calculus of Opera-
tions.

- (Analytical), Theory of
1837.

[12300] Murphy.

(Symbolic) : [8457] Glaisher. 1878.

Optical Activity : [8976] Hartlev. 1873. [9236]
Herschel. 1820. [12852] Oudemans. 1872.
[13021] Patterson and Stevenson. 1910.
[13508] Pope and Read. 1908. [14381] Rodger
and Watson. 1895. [S 2807] Landolt. 1899.
[SS 1651] Dufet. 1900.
V. Cry8t<illography {Chemical).

[2209] Jurin. 1739.

[12826] Optical Convention.

Propagation of : [17064]

- Controversies

- Conventions :

1913.

- Disturbances,
Havelock, 1914.

- Experiments : [SS 1768] Hauksbee. c. 1735.

Industries : [5874] Auerbach. 1903.

- Instruments : [3-4] Abbe. 1874-86. [400]
Biese. 1894. [773] Cherubin. 1671. [1329]
Ferraris. 1877. [2006] Houdaille. 1894.
[2534] Leiss. 1899. [2848-9] Martin. 1740-70.
[3389] Orford. 1896. [6855] Chevalier. 1848.
[7132] Czapski. 1893.- [7551] Emerson. 1768.
[7834] Ferraris. 1879. [9492] Houdaille. 1894.
[10223] Klugel. 1778. [12833] Orford. 1896.
[13556] Potter. 1847. [17197] Raibaud. 1910.
[17227] Southall. 1910. [17281] Whittaker.
1907. [S1839] Czapski. 1904. [SS 420]
Faulhaber. 1610. [SS 1623] Coddington. 1830.
[SS 2067-9] Selva. 1787.
V. Analyser. Camera Lucida. Diorama.
Heliometer. Kaleidoscope. Lenses. Magic
Lantern. Microscopic Objectives. Microscope.
Mirrors. Photographic Objectives. Polariscope.
Reflector {Prismatic). Searchlights. Spectacles.
Stereoscope. Telescope.

- Journals : [12826] Optical Convention. 1913.
[12827] Optical Journal. 1901-2.

- Lectures : [3243-5] Newton. 1728-9.
[4995-6. .4999-5004] Tvndall. 1870-85.
[12551-3] Newton. 1729. [14671] Saimderson.
c. 1712. [SS 2022-3] Rampinelli. 1760.

- Memoirs and Papers : [578] Brewster.
1822-4.5. [11969] Moigno. 1847-50. [13950]
Ravleiqh. 1883. [S 2199-201] Optical Papers.
1831-99.

- Paradoxes :

Clarke. 1818.
Kirby. 1757.
Muston. 1830.
Purshall. 1707.

[1792] Harris.

[7450] Eeles.

[10346] Kyan.
[13742] Prusol.

[13960] Reade.

1876. [6924]
1771. [10160]
1838. [12324]
1879. [13769]
1818. [14803]

Sedgwick. 1882. [15190] Symes. 1771.

- Projection—v. Optics {Projective).

- Properties of Solids : [SS 1651] Dufet.
1899.

- Researches :

[2033-4] Hunt.
1846-51.

[1089-90]
1844r-54.

Dove. 1853-9.

[8725] Grvmert.

Theories—v. Light, Theories of.

Optics (Artistic ) : [13482] Pollock. 1903.

1
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Optics (Elemextaby) : [834] Coddington. 1825.

[1174] Emtage. 1896. [1572] Glazebrook.
1894-5. [3729] Potter. 1851. [4618-19]
Stokes. 1884-7. [4735] Tait. 1884. [4919]
Trabaud. 1753. [5995-6. 6005] Barlow.
1819-23. [6971] Coddington. 1825. [7458]
Edser. 1902. [7551] Emerson. 1768. [8473]
Glazebrook. 1883. [10525] Lardner. 1856.

[11872] Millikan and Mills. 1908. [13103]
Percival. 1899. [13556] Potter. 1847. [14543]
Rowning. 1737. [14830] Settele. 1818-19.
[15433] Walker. 1679. [17019] Emtage. 1903.
[17033] Franklin and Macniitt. 1909. [17046]
Glazebrook. 1898-1907.

(General): [576-7] Brewster. 1831-5. [1655]
Gregory. 1735. [1675-6] Griffin. 1838-42.
[2869] Mascart. 1889-93. [3024] Moigno.
1847-50. [3243-5. 3249-55] Newton. 1704-40.
[3465-7] Parkinson. 1866-84. [4459-60] Smith.
1738-67. [10361] La Caille. 1808. [10568]
Laurance. 1908. [11482] Martin. 1740.
[11734-53] Newton. 1740-87. [13824] Radicke.
1839. [17011] Drude. 1906. [17131] Mascart.
1889-93. [17166-7] Parkinson. 1870-84.
[17196] Preston. 1901. [17235] Tait. 1900.
[S 1949] Gregory. 1715. [SS 1627-8] Courtiyron
1752. [SS 2067-9] SeKa. 1787.
r. Light.

(Geometrical): [1838-9] Heath. 1887-95.
[5701] Airy. 1870. [6263] Blakesley. 1903
[8489] Gleichen. 1902. [8659] Gregory. 1663.
[9070-1] Heath. 1887-97. [9168] Herman.
1900. [12014] Mongiardini. 1759. [13199]
Phelps. 1835. [16926] Airy. 1870. [17048]
Gleichen. 1902. [17065-6] Heath. 1895-7.
[17227] Southall. 1910. [17266] Wallon. 1900.
[SS 1358] Bonhomo. 1758. [SS 1547] BischofE.
1772. [SS 1601]Chesnecopherus. 1593. [SS 1658-
9] Euclide. 1573. [SS 2047] Santini. 1645.

(Higher): [6099-6100] Beer. 1853. [11349]
Mann. 1902. [16948-9] Beer. 1882.

(Magneto-) : [S 2440] Zeeman. 1913.
V. Light, ElectromagneticTheory of. Zeeman Effect.

(Mathematical): [591-2] Briot. 1864.
[1655] Gregory. 1735. [6505] Briot. 1864.
[8656] Gregory. 1726. [15027-8] Steinheil und
Voit. 1891. [16971] Briot. 1864. [16989]
Classen. 1901. [17179] Poincare. 1889-92.
[SS 1545-6] Biot. 1814. [SS 1739] Gregory. 1695.
V. Rays, Systems of.

(MiCROsconcAL) : [4] Abbe. 1886. [13697]
Proctor. 1862. [SS 2184] Abbe. 1904.
V. Microscopic Vision.

(Photographic): [841] Cole. 1899. [2981]
Miethe. 1893. [3020] Moessard. 1898. [3045]

• Monckhoyen. 1867. [4518]Soret. 1891. [9815]
Johnson. 1909. [11083] Lummer. 1900.
[11833] Miethe. 1896. [14404] Rohr. 1899,
[17145] Monckhoyen. 1867.

(Physical): [306] Becquerel. 1867-8. [402-3]
Billet. 1858-9. [1573] Glazebrook. 1886.
[1779] Hardy. 1856. [1907] Herschel. 1829-33.
[2681] Lommel. 1888. [5055] Verdet. 1869.
[6088] Becquerel. 1867-8. [6218-19] Billet.

1858-9. [8473] Glazebrook. 1883. [9218-20.
9231. 9243] Herschel. 1827-33. [10986] Lommel
1875-88. [13557] Potter. 1856. [17011] Drude.
1906. [17046] Glazebrook. 1898-1907. [17257]
'lurpain. 1913. [17287] Wood. 1911. [S 1698]
Basset. 1892.

(Physiological): [16] Abney. 1897. [31]
Adams. 1789. [187] Ayscough. 1755. [1025]
Descartes. 1662. [1850] Helmholtz. 1867.
[2213] Kaiser. 1872. [4547] Stammeshaus.
1877. [5171-2] Wallace. 1836-50. [.5326] Wells.
1792-1818. [5572-7] Young. 1793-1845.
[7173] Darwin. 1786. [9110] Helmholtz. 1867.
[9720] Jago. 1856. [9814] Johnson. 1901.

Optics (Physiological), continued :

[9893] Jones. 1851. [11648] Maurolico. 1613.
[13398-9] Plateau. 1829-34. [13564-5] Powell.
1834-5. [14718] Scheiner. 1619. [17068]
Helmholtz. 1896. [S 1971-2] Helmholtz. 1867.
[S 2294] Scheffler. 1869. [S 2792] Kiihne.
1878. [S 3841-2] Aguillon. 1613. [SS 1623]
Coddington. 1829-30. [SS 1895] Montalto.
1606. [SS 1953] Ott. 1670-1.
V.Colour Vision. Colours,Physiology of. Microscopic
Vision. Spectacles. Telescopic Vision. Vision,
Theory of.

(Popular): [2933. 11665-6] Mayer and
Barnard. 1878. [15247] Thompson. 'l897.

(Practical): [2848-9] Martin. 1740-70.
[8474-5] Glazebrook and Shaw. 1885-94.
[10568] Laurance. 1908. [11482] Martin. 1740.

[17227] Southall. 1910. [15027-8] Steinheil und
Voit. 1891.

(Projectiye) : [17020] Engel und Schellbach.
1861. [17165] Parinaud. 1904. [SS 1972]
Peckham. 1504-42.
V. Magic Lantern.

(Theoretical): [3762] Preston. 1890. [8656]
Gregory. 1713. [10223] Klugel. 1778. [10907]
Lloyd. 1849. [13620-1] Preston. 1890-5.
[17179] Poincare, 1889-92. [17196] Preston.
1901. [S1851]Drude.l902. [S2298] Schuster. 1904.

, Early Works on : [43-4] Aguillon, 1613.

[82] Alhazenus. 1572. [283] Barrow. 1669.
[773] Cherubin. 1671. [1023] Descartes. 1662.
[2067]Huygens. 1690. [2265-6] Kepler. 1611-53.
[2293-4] Kircher. 1646-71. [2822] Marci de
Kronland. 1648. [3009] Mirami. 1582. [3037]
Molyneux. 1692. [3169] Mydorge. 1639.
[3716] Porta. 1593. [4272] Schott. 1677.
[5132] Vossius. 1662. [7256] Descartes. 1637.
[7614. 7626] Euclides. 1557-8. [8659] Gregory.
1663. [9340] Hobbes. 1658. [10097-8] KepleV.
1611-53. [10161] Kircher. 1671. [11379]
Manzini. 1660. [11648] Maurohco. 1613.
[12006] Molyneux. 1709. [14718] Scheiner.
1619. [14740-1] Schott. 1657-9. [15405]
Vitellio. 1535. [15433] Walker. 1679. [15628]
Caus. 1612. [S 1677-8] Bacon. 1614. [S 1689]
Bartholinus. 1670. [S 1866] Euclides. 1604.
[S 2437-8] Zahn. 1685-1702. [SS 1504] Ango.
1682. [SS 1601] Chesnecopherus. 1593. [SS 1649]
Dominis. 1611. [SS 1652] Duhamel. 1660.
[SS 1658-9] Euclide. 1573. [SS 1739] Gregory.
1695. [SS 1742-4] Grimaldi. 1665. [SS 1822]
Kohlhans. 1663. [SS 1891] Mersenne. 1651.
[SS 1895] IMontalto. 1606. [SS 1953] Ott.
1670-1. [SS 1972-4] Peckham. 1504-42.
[SS 2017] Ramus. 1606. [SS 2025] Rheita.
1645. [SS 2047] Santini.
Scriptores Optici. 1823.
V. Catoptrics. Dioptrics.

, History of : [3805-6]
[5406] Wilde. 1838-43.
1890-5. [13664-5] Priestley. 1772. [14740-1]
Schott. 1657-9. [SS 1658-9] Euclide. 1573.
[SS 2125-6] Venturi. 1814.

Orbits (Planetary and Cometary) : [1489-90]
Gauss. 1809-57. [3374] Oppolzer. 1882-80.
[8307] Gauss. 1857. [12823] Oppolzer. 1886.
[15625] Bauschinger. 1906. [S 263] Darwin. 1911.
V. Astronomy (Cometary). Planetary Theory.

Ore Deposits: [882] Cotta. 1870. [1872] Hen-
wood. 1843. [2555] Leonhard. 1826. [3590]
Phillips. 1896. [6612] Burat. 1870. [6638]
Burr. 1836. [10052] Kemp. 1893. [10123]
Kerr and Hanna. 1893. [13183-4] Pettus.
1670-1706. [13218] Phillips (J.). 1837. [13231]
Phillips (J. A.). 1884. [13544] Posepny.
1893-4. [14232] Ricketts. 1883. [S 3287] Ore
Deposits. 1896-1903.
V. Mineral Deposits. Mineral Veins. Pyrites.

1645. [SS2061]

Priestley. 1772.
[13620-1] Preston.
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Ore Dressing: [3639] Pini. 1779-80. [10931]

Lock. 1890. [14178] Richards. 1905. [S 3233]
Graetschmann. 1864-72. [S 3305] Rittinger.
1867-71. [SS 2950] Richards. 1905-9.

Organs : [9306] Hinton. 1909. [10788] Lewis.
1911.

Organic Compoitnds, Preparation of : [7918]
Fischer. 1907.

, Decomposition of : [5471] Wollny.
1897.

Radicals—v. Radicals (O.).

Organo-Metals : [8104. 8108-9. 8111] Frankland.
1852-60.

Orion Nebula : [4657] Struve. 1862. [6312] Bond.
1867. [9534] Huggins. 1865. [SS 1054-5]
Cysat. 1619.

Ornament, Geometrical Law of : [6216] Billings.

1851. [9053] Hay. 1843.
V. Beauty, Mathematical Theory of. Phyllotaxis.

Orography : [9553] Humboldt. 1843.

Orreries : [1732] Hagelganss. 1736-44. [1788]
Harris (John). 1729. 1. [1793-6] Harris (Joseph).
1731-57. [2 145] Jennings. 1747. [2837]Martin.
1771. [6489-90] Bridges. 1763-73. [7237]Desagu-
liers. 1734-44. [7844. 7846. 7861-2. 7865-6]
Ferguson. 1746-90, [8051-2] Foster. 1659.
[8790] Hahn and Mylius. 1791. [8934-6]
Harris. 1732-68. [9762] Janvier. 1812.
[9781] Jennings. 1766. [9896-9] Jones.
178^99. [11469. 11471] Martin. 1762-71.
[13333] Pigeon. 1714. [SS 979] Adams. 1741.
[SS 1000] Bausse. c. 17iO. [SS 1642] Desagu-
liers. 1719.

Oryctognosy : [10721] Leonhard. 1826.

Oscillation : [875] Cotes. 1770. [2064. 9628]
Huygens. 1673. [13072] Pelrce. 1908.
V. Electric Oscillation.

Transformers : [7958] Fleming. 1905.

Osmosis : [1744-6. 8806-7] Hales. 1731-40.
[10786] Lewis. 1908. [12169-84] Morse, etc
1906-11. [S 1932] Graham. 1854.
V. Dialysis. Diffusion. Endosmosis. Solution.

Ovals (Descartes's) : [14308] Roberts. 1870.

OvoiDS : [10655] Leconte. 1890.

Owens College, Manchester : [12876-7] Owens
College. 1852-93.

Oxalic Acid and its Salts : [8554] Grahana. 1837.
[8976] Hartley. 1873. [14348] Robinson and
Jones. 1912. [14697] Scheele. 1786.

Oxidization : [545] Boyle. 1674. [7581] Engler
vmd Weissberg. 1904. [9877] Jones. 1910.
[9991] Kappers. 1872.

Oxygen : [3161] Murray. 1893. [3421] Oxvgen.
1785. [3790-6. 3800] Priestlev. 1774-91.
[4134] Rumford. 1787. [4229. 4231] Scheele.
1785-6. [10038] Keiser. 1888. [11241]
McLeod. 1886. [12309-10] Murray. 1890-4.
[13654. 13658] Priestley. 1775-9. [14697-9]
Scheele. 1780-6.

(Liquid): [10894] Liveing. 1895.

GIVEN OFF BY PLANTS : [2084-7. 9665-6]
Ingenhousz. 1779-90.

OxYHYDROGEN Blowpipe : [8756] Gumey. 1823.

Flame: [1153-4] Ehrmann. 1786-7. [3421]
Oxygen. 1785.
V. Hydrogen F.

Ozone : [955] Daubeny. 1867. [7773. 7789]
Faraday. 1853-9. [8078] Fox. 1873. [10386]
Ladenburg. 1901. [14727] Schonbein. 1840.
[14784] Scoutetten. 1856.
V. Eudiometry. Oxygen.

TT (Value of) : [748] Ceulen. 1619. [4359]
Shanks. 1853. [6768] Cataldi. 1612. [8458]
Glaisher. 1874. [9894] Jones. 1706.
V. Circle. Circle Squaring.

Paints AND Colours : [1701] Guignet. 1888. [4009]
Riffault, etc. 1874. [14614] Sabin. 1906. [14945]
Smith. 1723.

Paleontology: [11365-6] Mantell. 1850-1.
[11454-5] Marsh. 1878-80. [11842] Middleton.
1732. [11935] Minnesota Geological and Natural
History Survey. 1895. [12287] Murchison. 1840.
[12389] Handworterbuch der IMineralogie, etc.
1882-7. [12650-1] Nicholson. 1878-9.

Palladium: [8557] Graham. 1869. [14332] Roberts-
Austen. 1869.

Panama Canal : [5] Abbot. 1905.
hus, etc. 1915.

[S 3343] Baken-

Pancratic Tube : [2306. 10189] Kitchener. 1824.

Panorganon (Leybourn's) : [10820] Leybourn.
1672.

Pantograph : [4241-2] Scheiner. 1631. [14719-20]
Scheiner. 1653. [15336] TroiH. 1683.

Paper Making : [3447] Paper. 1898. [5546] Yates.
1843. [9185] Herring. 1855. [9388] Hofmann.
1873. [12315] Murray. 1829. [13720] Proteaux.
1866. [14894] Sindall. 1908. [S 3021] Cross and
Bevan. 1916. [S 3068] Lalande. 1761.

Materials : [14522] Routledge. 1875.
[S 3022] Cross, etc. 1911.
V. Cellulose.

Parabola : [810] Clarke. 1852. [4916] Torricelli.

[5034] Valerio. 1606. [6335] Booth. 1873-7.
[8689] Griffin. 1879. [12074] Morgan. 1770.
[13761] Ptolemaeus. 1548. [15322] Torricelh.
1644. [SS 2121] Valerio. 1660.

Parachute : [15387] Veranzio. c. 1595.

Paradoxes of Science : [3078] Morgan. 1872.
[7311-12] Dircks. 1869. [12090-1] Morgan. 1872.
[13233-4] Phillips. 1818-21. [15633] Morgan.
1915.
V. Astronomical P. Astronomy (Cometary) P.

Barometry P. Capillarity P. Chemical P. Circle
Squaring. Cohesion P. Colour Theory P. Com-
bustio7i P. Cosmogonic Hypothesis P. Duplication
of_ the Cube. Dyes and Dyeing P. Dynamical P.
Earth'' s Rotation P. Earth's Theory P. Electricity,

P. on Theories oj. Electrolysis P. Energy, Con-
servation of, P. on. Ether Theories,P on. Flat Earth
P. Geography {Mathematical and Physical) P.
Geological P. Geometrical P. Gravitation P.
Heat Theories P. Longitude P. Lunar Rotation P.
Magnetism, P. on. Mathematical P. Mechanical
P. Motion P. Newton P. Oceanography P. Optical
P. Perpetual Motion. Perspective P. Philosophy
of Science P. Physics, Priticiples of, P. on.
Planetary Theory P. Solar P. Tides, Theory of,

P. on. Trisection of an Angle. Vision, Theory of,

P. on. Water, Composition of, P. on.

Paraffin: [9885] Jones, 1902. [14737-8] Schor-
lemmer. 1872-80. [15291] Thorpe and Young.
1872.
V. Methane.

Parallaxes (Double) : [1177] Encke. 1850.

(Stellar): [1535] Gill. 1893. [2883-4] Mas-
kelvne. 1765-74. [4648] Struve (F.G.W.) 1847.
[4652] Struve (L.) 1883. [4656] Struve (O. W.)
1859. [6669] Calandrelli. 1806. [7510] Elkin.
1880. [7539] Encke. 1842. [8414] Gill. 1893.
[8427] Gill and Elkin. 1884. [9136-7] Henderson.
1839-42. [10001 Kapteyn. 1888. [10370] Krueger
1863. [11301] Main. 1840. [12480] Newkirk.
1902. [12858] Oudemans. 1889. [13379] Plana.
1858. [13682-3] Pritchard. 1889-92. [15102]
Stone. 1758. [15151-3] Struve. 1850-9.
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Paeallaxes of the Solar System : [154] Anst-

archus. 1688. [889-90] Cowper. 1766. [1176]

Enoke. 1822-4. [1324] Ferguson. 1761. [1533-4.

1539]Gill. 1881-98. [2422]Landen. 1771. [4600]

Stewart. 1763. [5825-6] Aristarchus. 1572.

[5865] Atkinson. 1824. [7066] Crawford. 1876-

85. [12291] Murdoch, c. 1750. [S 1479]Harknes8
1891. [SS 1271-2] Riccioli. 1651.

V. Transits.

J'arallel Ruler (Double) : [S 374] Dolland. c.

1780.

Parallelism : [7216] Dee. 1573. [9254] Hessel.

1853.

Parallelogram of Forces : [4583-5] Stevinus.

1586-1684. ro041] Varignon. 1725. [11611]
Matzka. 1856. [12020] Monge. 1846.

V. Triangle oj Forces.

Parallels, Theory OF : [2026] Hume. 1853. [4151]
Ryan. 1866. [8885] Hankeet Binder. 1751. [10911]
Lohatschewsky. 1892. [12481] Newman. 1841.

[15755] Bolyai. 1896. [15940] Dodgson. 1895.

[15974] Engel imd Staekel. 1895. [16000] Flye
St«-Marie. 1871. [1630&-9] Lobatsehewsky.
1866-91. [16670] Spitz. 1875. [16798] Withers.
1905. [SS 663] Muller. 1826.

V. Geometry (Non-Euclidean).

Pargasite : [464] Bonsdorfl. 1816.

Pascal's Law : [3476] Pascal. 1663.

Patents and Patent Law : [2163] Johnson. 1890.

[4030] Roberts. 1903. [6389] Bousfield. 1884.

[7306. 7310. 7313]Dircks. 1869. [8773]Haddan.
1911. [9818-19] Johnson. 1884-90. [11093]
Lunge. 1910. [13017] Patent Journal. 1846-7.

[13018] Patents. 1849.

Pearls : [10337] Kunz. 1890.
1750.

[SS 2678] Jeffries.

Pedometer : [SS 512] Hulsius. 1615.

Pedrail : [7303] Diplock. 1902.

Pendulum : [1445] Galilei. 1638. [2064] Huygens.
1673. [3329] Nicolai. 1772. [4868] Toaldo. 1770.

[5509] Worms. 1862. [5930] Baily. 1824. [7037]
Cotes. 1770. [8029] Fordyce. 1793. [8212]
Galilei. 1638. [8957] Harrison, n.d. [9628]
Huygens. 1673. [10039] Keith. 1791. [13368]
PisatiePucci. 1883. [14286] Robert, s.d. [16940]
Barnard. 1872. [SS 1549] Bessel. 1828.

Clock : [2064. 9628] Huygens. 1673.

Observations and Experiments : [1998]
Horsley. 1774. [3617] Picard. 1731. [3649]
Plantamour. 1866-72. [4157] Sabine. 1825.
[5676] Airy. 1856. [5924] Baily. 1832.

[ 10327] KuhnenundFurtwangler. 1906. [10975]
Loesch. 1902. [11950] Mitford. 1851. [12331]
Xagaoka, etc. 1902. [12831] Orif. 1883.
[13088] Pendulum Observations. 1879. [13169]
Peters. 1880-1. [13381] Plana. 1859. [14766]
Schwerebestimmungen. 1895. [S 291] Foucault.
1878. [SS 1477-81] Accademia del Cimento.
1667-91.
V. Earth, Density of the.

Pentathionic Acid : [7212] Debus. 1887.

Percentage Tables : [7832] Fergusson. 1901.
[S 702] Fergusson. 1912.

Percussion : [474] Borelli. 16G7. [4424] Smeaton.
1794. [4914-15] Torricelh. 1715. [10414]
La Hire. 1695. [11430-3] Mariotte. 1717-40.
[14907-11. 14916] Smeaton. 1794-1814.
[15320-1] Torricelh. 1715. [15449] Wallis.
1670-1. [SS 1557] Borelli. 1686.
V. Billiards.

Perfumery: [3631] Piesse. 1855. [4014] Rimmel.
1868. [4193-4] Salmon. 1685-1701. [8317]
Gauthier. 1819. [9464] Homot. 1788. [12977]
Parry. 1899. [13329-30] Piesse. 1855-91.

[14695] Sawer. 1892. [SS 2753] Dejean. 1759.

V. Oils {Essential). Smell, Chemistry of.

Periodic Law : [2971-2] Meyer. 1883-8. [3222]
Newlands. 1884. [8279] Garrett. 1909. [9020]
Haughton. 1888. [9858] Jones. 1905.

[11812-14] Mever. 1872-88. [12481] Newlands.
1884. [17302] Garrett. 1909. [S 2932]
Venable. 1898.

Permutations—v. Combinations and P.

Perpetual Motion Paradox : [444] Bockler. 1662.

[682] Caraccioli. 1755. [729] Cans. 1659.

[1064] Dircks. 1861. [2864] Martin. 1821.

[5413-18] Wilkins. 1648-91. [6211] Biehringer.

1875. [628i-5] Bockler. 1662. [6777] Ceus,
1704. [7237] Desaguliers. 1734-44. [7307-9]
Dircks. 1861-70. [7427] Dye. 1895. [8242]
Gain. 1694. [8394] Gillard. 1804. [14747-9]
Schott. 1664-87. [15559-63] Wilkins. 1648-91.

[S 3419] Dobrzenski. 1657.

Perspective: [481] Bosse. 1665. [888] Courtonne.
1725. [1101-3] Dubreuil. 1679-1765. [1315]
Ferguson. 1803. [1918] Highmore. 1763.

[2113] Jacquier. 1755. [2401] Lambert. 1759.

[2420] Lamy. 1701. [2984] Miller. 1759.

[3130-1] Moxon. 1670. [3531] Pennethorne.
1878. [3801] Priestley. 1780. [4003*] Rider.
1836. [4116] Roy. 1756. [4153] Rvff. 1665-.

[4263-4] Schooten. 1659-60. [4758-61] Taylor.
1715-49. [5604] Abbott. 1853. [6433] Bradley.
1834. [7244] Desargues. 1686. [7375-6]
Dubreuil. 1726-39. [7410] Dupain-Montesson.
1750. [7420-1] Diirer. 1605. [7551] Emerson.
1768. [7663] Euclides. 1662-3. [7804] Parish.

1820. [7836] Ferguson. 1778. [8591-2]
Gravesande. 1711-24. [8857] Hamilton. 1738.

[10014] Keatinge. 1812. [10159] Kirby. 1755.

[10361] La Caille. 1808. [11329] Malton.
1778. [11648] Maurolico. 1613. [12019]
Monge. 1827. [12228] Moxon. 1670. [12578]
Newton. 1748. [12646] Nicholson. 1841.

[12713] Noble. 1771. [13144] Perspective.
1828-30. [13204] Philips. 1786. [13477]
Polak. 1907. [13590-1] Pozzo. 1707. [13659-60]
Priestley. 1770-80. [14026] Reisch. 1512.

[15209-10] Taylor. 1715-49. [15419] Vrede-
man. 1633. ' [15628] Caus. 1612. [16047]
Gennerich. 1865. [16113] Hatton. 1903.

[16114] Hauck. 1910. [16476] Peschka. 1888-9.

[16487] Pillet. 1901. [16603] Schreiber. 1886.
[S 1677-8] Paeon (R.). 1614. [SS 161] Alberti.

1568. [S^ 239-40.] Bosse. 1648. [SS 366]
Diirer. 1532. [SS 548-9] Lambert. 1768-74.

: Paradoxes : [4109] Rowbotham. 1864.

Drawing Instruments : [13040] Peacock.
1785. [15336] Troili. 1683. [SS 161] Alberti.

1568. [SS 366] Durer. 1532.

Perturbations, Theory of : [47-8] Airy. 1834-85.

[1009] Denison. 1842. [5683] Airv. 1834.

[5908] Ba«klund. 1884. [2710] Lubbock.
1832. [8766] Gyld6n. 1871. [10868] Lind-
stedt. 1883. [11961] Moebius. 1843. [12021]
Monnichmever. 1893. [12471] Newcombe.
1891. [14583] Runkle. 1855. [15132] Stoney
and Downing. 1899. [16814] Airy. 1884.
[S 1382] Bohlin. 1896. [SS 1661] Euler (J. A.).

1762. [SS 1664] Euler (L.). 1746-51.

Petroleum, Flashing Point of : [10004] Kast.
1896. [10926] Lobry de Bruyn. 1896.

Industry: [4811] Thompson. 1904. [8367-8]
Gesner. 1861-5. [8674] Gregory. 1835.

[11884] Mills. 1877. [13059] Peckham. 1885.

[13984-5] Redwood. 1894-6. [15253] Thomson
and Redwood. 1901.
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Pfaff's Problem : [S 1081] Pfaff. 1797.

Phakolite : [5760] Anderson, 1842,

Phase Rule : [2860] Martin, 1905. [4070] Rooze-
boom. 1901-4. [7902] Findlay. 1904,
V. Chemical Equilibrium.

Phexol : [6683] Calvert, 1867. [8162] Fritzsche.
1857, [12782] Odermatt. 1878.
V. Picric Acid.

Phexomena (Natural) : [6245] Black. 1906.
[10237] Knoll. 1786-8. [13799] Quetelet.
1835. J:i4808] Seguin. 1861.

Philosophy and Principles of Exact Science :

[155-8] Aristoteles. 1505-1812. [196-7]
Babbaae. 1837-8. [210-15] Bacon. 1629-
1878. [396] Bierens, 1863. [532] Bovle.
1686, [567] Braniss, 1858. [1026-7] Descartes.
1644-58. [1072] Dolbear, " 1892. [1095]
Draper. 1887, [1122] Duncan, 1905. [1477]
Gassendi. 1668. f 1665] Gregory. 1792, [1901]
Hersohel, 1830, [2022-4] Humboldt, 1845-65.
[2152-4] Jevons, 1874-9. [2528] Le Grand,
1694. [2554] Lesage. 1770. [3513] Pearson.
1892. [3559] Pettv, 1674. [3672] Poincare,
1902. [4791] Telesio, 1570, [5097] Virginio.
1784. [5121] Vogt, 1901. [5366. 5368. 5371-4]
Whewell. 1847-62. [5748] Ampere. 1834-43.
[5827-9] Aristotle. 1562-1870. [6410. 6417]
Boyle. 1686-8. [6554-8] Bruno. 1582-91.
[6959] Clifford. 1835-98. [7255-6] Descartes.
1637-54. [7290] Dickinson. 1702. [7398]
Duncan. 1907. [8461] Glanvill. 1665. [8668-70]
Gregory. 1796-8. [9105-6] Helmont. 1685.
[9232] Herschel. 1830, [9453-4] Hoppus, 1827,
[9495] HouIIevigue, 1909. [9502] Hovenden.
1909, [9803-4] Jevons, 1874-83, [9995]
Kant. 1794, [10661] Le Dantec. 1904. [13053]
Pearson. 1892. [13187] Petty, 1674. [14767]
Schyanoff. 1868. [14798] Sedgwick. 1850,
[14967] Snyder. 1903. [15117, 15127-8]
Stoney, 1885-99, [15638] Enriques, 1910,
[15648] Xatorp, 1910. [15649-50] Pearson.
1900-11, [S 258] Case. 1888, [S 261] Clifford.
1879. [S 273-4] Descartes. 1649-68. [S 375]
Poincare. 1912. [S 1941] Gilbert. 1651.
[SS 16-19. 21-22] Aristoteles, 1549-81. [88 23]
Bacon. 1620. [SS 51-3] Descartes. 1650-64.
[SS 1293] Savonarola. 1590.
V. Action at a Distance. Algebra, E. and P. of.
Analytical Theorems. Arithmetic, P. and E. of.
Astronomy, P. of. Calculus, P. of. Causality.
Classification of S. Correlation (Physical).
Continuity. Descartes and Newton reconciled.
Free Will. Geometry, Axioms and Hypotheses
of. Geometry, Elements and Principles of.
Horror Vacui. Infinity. Logic of S. Mathe-
matics, P. and Principles of. Matter, Theories of.
Mechanics. P. and E. of. Physics, Principles of.
Relativity, Theory of. Space. Universal Science.

: Paradoxes: [7417] Duran. 1847.

mathematically demonstrated : [10702]
Leibniz. 1728.

Phlogiston Theory and Controversy : [303]
Becher. 1738. [1916] Higgins. 1786. [2304]
Kirwan. 1787. [3206-7] Neumann. 1759.
[3796. 3799] Priestlev. 1788-9. [4550] Stahl.
1746-7. [5328] Welt. 1701. [6084] Becher.
1738. [6411] Boyle. 1673. [6572] Bucci. 1783.
[8030] Fordyce. 1792. [8055-7] Fourcroy.
1785. [9264] Higgins (B.). 1786. [9270]
Higgins (W.). 1799. [9587-8] Hutton. 1792.
[10202] Kirwan. 1787-9. [10589] Lavoisier.
1783. [12452] Neumann. 1773. [13317]
Pictet. 1791. [13549] Pott. 1738. [14715]
Seheffer. 1779. [15009] Stahl. 1723.

' [SS 2530]
Harrington. 1304.
V. Chemistry {Phlogistic).

Phonetics, Mechanism of : [1857] Helmont. 1667.
[SS 1816] Kempelen. 1791.

Phonograph: [3760] Prescott. 1878. [8680-1]
Gretschel. 1878-83. [15516] Wheatstone.
1879.

Phosphates : [4516] Sorel. 1902. [7181] Daubree.
1868. [8554. 8558-9] Graham, 1833-7,
[13604] Pratt, 1868,

Phosphide of Sodium, Chemical Action of :

[10756] Letts and Collie. 1881.

Phosphines : [S 2782-3] Hofmann. 1861,

Phosphorescence : [3160] Murray, 1826, [3606]
Phipson, 1862, [5437] Wilson, 1775, [6088]
Becquerel, 1867-8. [10190] Klatt und Lenard,
1889. [11590] Matteuci, 1847. [12313]Murrav.
1826. [13094] Penny. 1855, [13259. 13266-7]
Phipson. 1858-75. [13291] Phosphorus, c. 1720.
[13676] Pring. 1850. [15572] Wilson. 1775.
[S 2618] Beceari. 1768.

Phosphorescent Sulphides : [10720] Lenard etc.
1909.

Phosphorus and its Compounds : [4523] Spal-
lanzani. 1796. [5437] Wilson. 1775. [6407-9]
Boyle. 1680-2. [11419] Marggraf. 1767-8.
[12055] Moore and Zepharovich. 1885, [13270]
Phipson. • 1856, [13291] Phosphorus, c. 1720,
[13640] Prideaux, 1911. [14474] Rose, 1833,
[14585] Russell. 1908, [15289-90] Thorpe and
Tutton. 1890-2. [15572] Wilson. 1775. [S 2618]
Beceari. 1768,
V. Calcium Phosphide. Hypophosphites.

-Betaines : [10753] Letts. 1881.

Photogenic Drawing : [15201] Talbot. 1839.

Photographic Chemicals : [2509] Leaper. 1891.

Dictionaries : [4688] Sutton. 1858, [4689]
Sutton and Dawson. 1867. [9089] Heighwey.
1880-4.

Journals : [3607] Photographic News.
1863-75. [3608] Photographic Society of
London. 1857-82. [6694] Camera, 1887-9
[13275] Photographic Journal (Liverpool and
iNlanchester), 1857-8, [13276] Photographic
News, 1862-75, [13277] Photograpic Notes.
1856-60. [13278-9] Photographic Society of
London. 1854-9.

Lenses and Objectives : [945] Dallmeyer.
1899. [2006] Houdaille. 1894, [4057] Rohr.
1899. [5178] Wallon. 1891, [7138] Dallmever.
1876. [9492] Houdaille, 1894. [14404] Rohr.
1899.

Manipulations : [3773] Price. 1858.

Plates : [851] Colson. 1897. [4214] Sassi.
1899.

Printing: [9066] Hearn, 1874,

Processes : [2033-4] Hunt, 1844-54, [4374]
Sheppard and Mees. 1907. [9211] Herschel.
1840, [9572-3] Hunt. 1844-54, [10051]
Kemp, 1863. [10688] Le Gray. 1853. [11461]
Martin. 1852. [12276] Muller. 1856,
V. Bromine P. Calotype. Collodion P. Daguerreo-

type. Emulsion P. Ferrotype. Heliochromy.
Photogenic Drawing. Photogravure. Photolitho-
graphy. Platinotype. Retouching. Silver Printing.
Telautography.

Receipts : [4215] Sassi. 1899.

Photography: [U. 14-15] Abnev. 1897-1905. [91]
American. 1896-1902. [118] Anthony. 1898-
1902. [430] Bland. 1863. [601] Brothers. 1899.
[605-6] Brown. 1900-1. [620] Brunei. 1896.
[661] Callin. 1902, [1001] Delamotte. 1853.
[1059] Dillav. 1899, [1189] English. 1901.
[1542] Gioppi. 1893. [1955] Hodges, 1901.
[2029-30] Hunt. 1853-7. [2088] Inglis. 1897.
[2165-6] Johnson and Chatwood. 1895. [2683]
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Photography, continued:
Londc. 1896. [4046] Robinson. 1869. [4517]
Soret. 1894. [4859] Tindall. 1901. [4861-2]
Tissandier. 1874-6. [4944] Trutat. 1879.

[5118-19] Vogel. 1876-8. [5167] Wall. 1896.

[5301] Wedgwood. 1903. [5483] Woodbury.
1896. [5618-20. 5622. 5624] Abney. 1874-82.
[5752] Anderson. 1872. [6059] Bavlv. 1906.

[6644] Burton. 1887. [7452] Eder. 1884-6.

[9090] Heighwey. 1879. [9570-3] Hunt.
1841-54. [9854] Jones. 1891. [10146] Kleffel.

1863. [10309] Kruger. 1858. [10357] La
Blanchere. 1860. [10686-8] Le Gray. 1850-3.

[10997] Long. 1854. [11969] Moigno. 1847-50.
[13280] Photography. 1866. [13686-7] Prit-

chard. 1882-3. [14350-5] Robinson. 1879-96.
[SS 2697] Belloc. 1855. [SS 2722] Bradley.
1855. [SS 2738] Chevalier. 1854.
V. Actinic Rays, Camera Obacura. Chemistry
(Photographic). Colour P. Daguerreotype.
Electricity (Photo-). Optica (Photographic).

Photogenic Drawing. Retouching. Telauto-
graphy. Telephotography.

(Astronomical): [10549] La Rue. 1860.

[1094.5-6] Loewy. 1893-1902. [11410] Marcuse.
1896. [13315] Pickering. 1895. [13850]
Rambaut. 1896. [14296] Roberts. 1894.

[11417-18] Marey. 1894-5.
1889.

- (Instantaxeous)
[14354] Robinson.

- (Micro-): [1513] Gerlach. 1863.
Malley. 1885. [2898] Mathet. 1899.
Xeuhauss. 1890.

[2789]
[3204]

(Stereoscopic) : [1077] Donnadieu. 1892.

[2899] Mathet. 1899. [4472] Smyth. 1858.

[5639] Ackland. 1859.

, Chemistry of—v. Chemistry (Photographic).

, History of : [9572-3] Hunt. 1844-54.
[10309] Kruger. 1858.

Photogravcre : [1008] Denison. 1894.

Photolithography : [SS 2697] Belloc. 1855.

Photometry : [494. 498] Bouguer. 1729-60.
[610] Brown. 1883. [1041] Dibdin. 1889.
[1803] Hartley. 1879. [2404] Lambert. 1760.
[2707] Lovibond. 1893. [3437] Pilaz. 1894.
[4131] Rumford. 1794. [6100] Beer. 1854.
[6109] Bell. 1902. [6366-7] Bouguer. 1729.
[6540] Brown. 1883. [7097] Crookes. 1868.
[7279] Dibdin. 1889. [8192] Fyfe. 1842.
[10097] Kepler. 1604. [10424] Lambert. 1760.
[11041] Lovibond. 1893. [13306] Pickering.
1882. [14144] Reynolds. 1876.

(Stellar): [2321] Kobold. 1906. [10861]
Lindemann. 1884. [13307-8] Pickering.
1881-5. [13684-5] Pritchard. 1885.
V. Stellar Luminosity.

'

Phyllotaxis, Geometry o^ : [6885] Church. 1904.
V. Trefoil (MathematicXil).

Physical Congresses : [S 1820] Congres Inter-
national de Physique. 1900.

Constants : [809] Clarke. 1897. [7133]
Czogler. 1889. [7594] Erdmann und Kothner.
1905. [7719-20. 7722] Everett. 1875-91.
[S 340] Kaye and Laby. 1911.
V. Units.

Essays: [341-2] Bergman. 1788. [603]
Brougham. 1860. [1962] Hoffmann. 1838.
[2111] Kaestner. 1771. [2708] Loys de
Cheseaux. 1743. [5638] Achard. 1784.
[6140-1] Bergman. 1781-91. [7444] Edin-
burgh Essays. 1754-71. [10594-7] Lavoisier.
1776-1801. [15514] Westrumb. 1785-7.

Experiments—v. Physics (Experimental).

Formula: [4415] Smalley. 1862. [J 0049]
Kelsey. 1901.

Physical Instruments and Apparatus : [2530]

Lehmann. 1885. [2570] Leslie. 1813. [6482]

Brewster. 1813. [11272] Magellan. 1780.

[12735. 12745] NoUet. 1738-87. [SS 2071-2]

Sigaud de la Fond. 1775-84.
V. Air Pump. Hydrometers. Manometers.

Journals: [3610-11] Physical Society of

London. 1874-1905. [5775] Annales de
Chimie et de Phvsiqije. 1836-47. [8045]

Fortschritte der Physik. 1852. [10566] Lau-
sanne (Soci6te des Sciences physiques de). 1784.

[11743] M6moires. 1807-17. [13281-3]
Physical Laboratory (National). 1905-11.

[13284-7] Physical Society of London. 1874-

1913. [14768-71] Science Abstracts. 1898-

1912. [S 6] Annaleu der Physik und Chemie.
1873-1914.

Laboratories : [3609] Physical Laboratories.

1906.

Lectures : [1321-3] Ferguson. 1799-1825.

[1860-1] Helsham. 1739-43. [2232] Keill.

1733. [4914-15] Torricelli. 1715. [5387]

Whiston. 1726. [5572-6] Young. 1807-45.

[6822] Chappuis et Berget. 1899-1900. [7239-

40] Desaguliers. 1717. [7850-6] Ferguson.
1764-1823. [9123-4] Helsham. 1739-43. [9322]

Hirst. 1853. [10028-30] Keill. 1719-41. [11184]
McG.auley. 1840. [13419] Playfair. 1812-14.

[15320-1] Torricelli. 1745.

Memoirs and Papers : [107] Andrews 1889-

[2241] Kelvin. 1882-90. [2383] La Hire. 1694.

[2492-3] Lavoisier. 1774-1801. [2643] L'Isle.

1738. [2653] Loyd. 1877. [2942-3] M6moires
de Mathematiques et de Physique. 1692-1776.

[3865] Quetelet. 1825-38. [4492] Soci^te

Chimique. 1889-92. [10411-12] La Hire. 1694.

[10715-16] Le Monnier. 1781-8. [11742]

Memoires. 1750-86. [11743] Memoires. 1807-

17. [12877] Owens College. 1893. [15203]
Templeman. 1753-4. [S 406] Thomson. 1912.

[S 2207] Physical Memoirs. 1891. [S 2208-10]

Physical Papers. 1870-1902. [S 2211] Physical

Phenomena. 1885-98. [S 3863] Physical Papers.

1822-63.

Observations: [416] Biot. 1821. [3617]
Picard. 1731. [5781-2] Antarctic Expedition.

1840-1908. [7876]Feuillee. 1714-25. [14555-6]

Royal Society of London. 1840-2.

Phenomena: [1713-14] Guillemin. 1868-77.

[10865] Linders. 1905. [S 2211] Physical Pheno-
mena. 1885-98.

Recreations—r. Mathematical Recreations.

Researches : [1288] Faraday. 1859. [1613]

Graham. 1876. [7769] Faraday. 18.59. [8548]
Graham. 1876. [13281-3] Physical Laboratory
(National). 1905-11.

Speculations: [330-1] Benedetti. 1585-99.

[531] Boyle. 1676. [3934. 14001. 14003]
Reichenbach. 1850. [14767] Schyanoff. 1868.

Tables: [10470-1] Landolt und Bomstein.
1883-1905. [15657] Wrapson and Gee. 1898.

[S 1945] Gray. 1896.

Theories : [17014] Duhem. 1905-6. [17324]
Reychler. 1903.

Tracts : [4602] Stewart. 1761. [6106] Bell.

1834. [6536] Brougham and Vaux. 1860.

[7997-8] Fontana. 1784. [9609-11] Hutton.
178&-1812. [10472-3] Landriani. 1781.

Physics (Agricultural) : [6392] Boussingault.
1843-4. [10141] King. 1878. [15445] Walierius.
1766.

(Aristotelian) : [155-8] Aristoteles. 1505-
1812. [218] Bacon (R.). 1859. [687-92]
Cardano. 1550-80. [3333] Nifo. 1540. [3494]
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:

Paulus Venetus. 1525. [3711-12] Porta.
1585-1644. [3886] Pvamus. 1565. [4086] Ross.
1645. [4746-9] Tartaglia. 1546-62. [5827-9]

1649. [10989] Lones. 1912. [11728] Melanch-
thon. 1550-4. [13517-24] Porta. 1558-1658.
[14026] Reisch. 1512. [S 387] Reisch. 1508.

[SS 16-19. 21-2] Aristoteles. 1549-81. [SS 128-
30] Porta. 1558. [SS 140] Reisch. 1599.

- (Cosmic) : [2022-4] Humboldt. 1845-58.

[2310] Klein. 1870. [3148] Miiller. 1872.
[9557-8] Humboldt. 1845-65. [10066] Kelvin.
1882-1911. [14148] Reynolds. 1903. [16820-1]
Arrhenius. 1903-7. [16833] Gierke. 1903.

[16850] Gore. 1893. [16893] Miiller. 1894.

- (Elementaby) : [164-7] Arnott. 1827-76.
[296]Bayle. 1703. [1033-7] Deschales. 1873.
1901. [1321-3] Ferguson. 1799-1825. [1461-3]
Ganot. 1890-1901. [1540] Giorgius. 1707.

[1818-19] Haiiv. 1803-7. [2560-2] Leslie.

1823-9. [3014] Mitchell. 1864. [3164-5]
Mussohenbroek. 1734-44. [3231] Newth. 1872.
[3323-4] Nicholson. 1782-90. [3521] Peddie.
1892. [4594] Stewart. 1870. [5711] Aldous.
1900. [5784] Anthony, etc. 1897. [5839-41]
Arnott. 1833-67. [7570] Enfield. 1809. [8193]
Gage. 1902. [8265-6] Ganot. 1883-90.
[8671] Gregory. 1808. [9041-2] Haiiy. 1806-7.
[9855] Jones. 1893. [9992] Karsten, etc. 1869.
[10522-3] Lardner. 1856-63. [10936] Locke.
1750. [12262-3] Miiller. 1847-62. [12323]
Musschenbroek. 1734. [12639] Nichols and
Franklin. 1896. [12659-61] Nicholson. 1787-96.
[12990] Partington. 1828. [15599] Winkler.
1757. [17036-7] Ganot. 1894-1905. [17160]
Nichols. 1896-1908. [17161] Oettingen. 1910.
[17213] Russner. 1903. [S 1646] Aldous. 1907.

- (Experimental): [32] Adams. 1799. [414-15]
Biot. 1816-29. [549-53] Boyle. 1663-71.
[1017-18] Desaguliers. 1734-44. [1288] Faraday.
1859. [1698-9] Guericke. 1672. [1811]
Hauksbee. 1709. [1982] Hooke. 1726. [1986]
Hopkins. 1890. [23371 Kundt. 1903. [2530]
Lehmann. 1885. [2851-2] Martin. 1738-65.
[3167-8] Musschenbroek. 1729-56. [3311]
Nichols. 1894. [3346] Nollet. 1743-8. [3694]
Poliniere. 1734. [3734] Pouillet. 1856. [5307-8]
Weinhold. 1875-81. [5524-6] Wiillner. 1874-99.
[5626] Abraham. 1904. [6414. 6427] Boyle.
1664-91. [6792] Cavallo. 1803. [7239-40]
Desaguliers. 1717-44. [7468] Egger. 1829.
[8159] Frick. 1878. [8728] Guadagni. 1764.
[8730] Guericke. 1672. [9023-7] Hauksbee.
1709-19. [9172] Hermstadt. 1786. [9443]
Hopkins. 1890. [9982] Kamtz. 1839. [10335]
Kundt. 1903. [12217] Mousson. 1879-82.
[12735. 12739-45] Nollet. 1738-87. [13303]
Pickering. 1874. [13663] Priestley. 1794.
[14859] Sigaud de la Fond. 1787. [15008]
Stahl. 1731. [15162-3] Sturm. 1676-85.
[15182] Swinden. 1786. [17290] Wiillner.
1895-9. [SS 1477-81] Accademia del Cimento.
1667-91. [SS 1640. 1642] Desaguliers. 1719-
45. [SS 1900] Miiller. 1721. [SS 1906-7]
Musschenbroek. 1729. [SS 2071-2] Sigaud de la
Fond. 1775-84.

- (General) : [414-15] Biot. 1816-29. [946]
Daniell. 1884. [1185] Enfield. 1783. [2130]
Jamin. 1863-9. [2248-50] Kelvin. 1867-95.
[2456] Lardner. 1855-6. [3150] Muller-Pouillet.
1897-1902. [3166] Musschenbroek. 1739.
[3662-4] Playfair. 1812-19. [4114] Rowning.
1772. [4148-50] Rutherforth. 1743-8. [4604]
Stewart. 1899-1903. [5250] Watson. 1899.
[5463] Wolf. 1870-2. [7146-7] Daniell. 1884-95.

Physics (General), continued:
[7267-70] Deschanel. 1886-1903. [8185]
Funke. 1804-6. [8608] Gray. 1901. [8800]
Handbuch der Physik. 1905-8. [8883] Hand-
worterbuch. 1842-50. [9753-4] Jamin. 1882-
1906. [9945] Jude. 1899. [10078-81] Kelvin.
1867-83. [10214] Klimpert. 1889. [10436]
Lame. 1837-8. [10798-800] Library. 1829-38.
[11494-501] Martin. 1735-88. [12390-1]
Handbuch der Physik. 1891-4. [13586-9]
Poynting and Thomson. 1899-1909. [13799]
Quetelet. 1835. [14544] Rowning. 1767.
[14859] Sigaud de la Fond. 1787. [16966]
Bouasse. 1907-9. [16973] Bri.sse et Andre
1894. [16988] Chwolson. 1902-5. [17010]
Drincourt. 1896. [17052] Gray. 1901. [17055]
Grimsehl. 1909. [17060-1] Handbuch der
Physik. 1891-1909. [17075] Hofler, etc. 1904.
[17084] Jamin. 1885-1906. [17091-2] Kayser.
1900-8. [17119] Lorentz. 1906-7. [17147-8]
Miiller-Pouillet. 1897-1909. [17207-8] Riecke.
1905-12. [17259] Violle. 1883-92. [17272]
Watson, 1905. [S 1802-4] Chwolson. 1909-10.

(Higher) : [10348] Kunzek. 1856.

(Mathematical) : [724] Cauchv. 1840-7.
[750] Challis. 1873. [903] Crookes. 1879.
[1627-8. 1630] Gravesande. 1731-46. [2747]
Macfarlane. 1885. [3256-74] Newton. 1713-1871.
[8593-6] Gravesande. 1721-60. [8707] Grinwis.
1867. [9163]Herapath. 1847, [10626] Leatham.
1905. [10865] Linders. 1905. [11585] Mathieu.
1873. [12501-33] Newton. 1687-1883. [14086]
Resal. 1887-8. [14378] Roche. 1844. [15767]
Borel. 1914. [15771] Bouasse. 1911. [16369]
Mellor. 1905. [16424-5] Nernst. 1907-10.
[16565-6] Scheffers. 1911. [16756-7] Vogt.
1904-9. [17067] Helm. 1884. [17080] Hous-
toun. 1912. [17134] Mathieu. 1873-90.
[17146] Miiller. 1875. [17150-7] Newton.
1777-1900. [17205] Resal. 1887-8. [17269]
Wand. 1871. [S 254] Cambridge Tracts.
1905-16. [S 362] Memoirs. 1832-98. [SS 1906-7]
Musschenbroek. 1729. [SS 1910. 1930-1].
Newton. 1687-1759.

(Medical): [1332] Fick. 1858. [5839-41]
Arnott. 1833-67. [7146-7] Daniell. 1884-95.
[7509] Eliot. 1782. [15486] Weber. 1780.

(Molecular): [2317] Knight. 1748. [3341-2]
NobiH. 1818-19. [3559] Petty. 1674. r3657]

Plateau. 1873. [3892] Rankine. 1881. [4974]
Tyndall. 1872. [12211] Mossotti. 1836.

[13187] Petty. 1674. [13401] Plateau. 1873.

[13890] Rankine. 1881. [14181] Richards.
1911. [15401-2] Violle. 1883-4. [17111]
Lehmann. 1888-9. [17195] Preston. 1875.
[S 1860] Edser. 1911. [S2611] Avogadro.
1837-41.
V. Dynamics {Molecular). Films. High Vacua.
Leidenfrost\<t Phenomenon. Matter, Proporties of.

Mechanics {Molecular).

(New): [1122] Dimcan. 1905. [4373] Shen-
stone. 1906. [5341] Whetham. 1904. [7398]
Duncan. 1907. [8978] Hartniann. 1902.

[12368] Naville. 1884. [17130] Manville. 1908.

[17280] Whetham. 1904.

(Pictorial): [1441] Eckhardt. 1882.

(Popular): [625] Bryan. 1806. [1246] Euler.

1795. [1787] Harrington. 1774. [2204] Joyce.
1821-4. [2818]Marcet. 1820. [2855-6] Martin.
1772-82. [3458] Paris. 1833. [5192]
Wandelaincourt. 1778. [7246] Desbeaux. 1891.

[11398] Marcet. 1858. [11510] Martin. 1772.

(Practical) : [278] Barrett and Brown. 1892.

[1704-6] Guillemin. 1874-7. [2322] Kohlrausch.
1873. [2850] Martin. 1747. [3403] Ostwald.
1894. [4289] Schuster. 1896. [4595-6] Stewart
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Physics (Practical), continued:
and Gee. 1885-1904. [4647] Stroud. 1899.
[5249] Watson. 1904. [5402] Wiedemann
undEbert. 1899. [6926] Clarke. 1903. [7875]
Ferry and Jones. 1908. [8474-5] Glazebrook and
Shaw. 1885-94. [10258-62] Kohlrausch.
1884-1905. [11856] Miller. 1903. [12843]
Ostwald. 1890. [17047] Glazebrook and Shaw.
1893. [17098] Kohlrausch. 1905.

(Pre-Xewtoniax) : [1020-2] Descartes. 1664-
92. [1698-9] Guericke. 1672. [3933] Kegnault.
1729-31. [4053-5] Rohault. 1672-1729.
[4117] Roy. 1661. [4272. 4276-7] Schott.
1664-97. [4331] Senguerd. 1685. [4332]
Sennert. 1684. [4670] Stiu-ni. 1685-1701,
[7262-4] Descartes. 1664-77. [8730] Guericke.
1672. [8987] Harvev. 1663. [10653] Le Clerc.
1705. [13998] Regnault. 1731. [14397-401]
Rohault. 1671-1729. [14740-2] Schott. 1657-9.
[14819] Sennert. ' 1637. [15161-3] Sturm.
1676-85. [S 1941] Gilbert. 1651.
V. Physics \Aristotelian).

(Theoretical) : [2247-50] Kelvin. 1867-95.
[5123] Volkmann. 1900. [1007(>-81] Kelvin.
1867-83. [15416] Voigt. 1895-6. [16984-5]
Christiansen. 1897-1910. [17095] Kelvin and
Tait. 1873. [17176] Planck. 1910. [17263-4]
Volkmann. 1900-13.

, Bibliography of : [5572-6] Young. 1807-
45.

, Cyclopedias and Dictionaries of : [8321-2]
Gehler. 1825-45. [14740-1] Schott. 1657-9.
[14857] Sigaudde la Fond. 1781-2.

, History of : [512] Bouty. 1882. [1846]
Heller. 1882-4. [2827] Marie. 1883. [3669]
Poggendorff. 1879. [3739] Powell. 1834.
[3932] Regnault. 1734. [4733-4] Tait. 1876.
[5341] Whetham. 1904. [7823] Fechner. 1832.
[9363] Hoefer. 1872. [10885] L'Isle. 1738.
[11421-2] Marie. 1883-8. [13449] Poggendorff.
1879. [13569-70] Powell. 1824. [14278]
Ritter. 1806. [14368-70] Robison. 1822.
[15099-100] Stone. 1726-43. [15534] Whetham.
1904. [S 2299] Schuster. 1911.
V. Mathematics, H. of. Physics {New).

, Principles and Elements of : [181] Atwood.
1784. [766] Chatelet. 1741. [2190] Jordan.
1885. [3256-74] Newton. 1713-1871. [3364-5]
Ode. 1726-7. [3514]Peart. 1789. [5084] Vince.
1793. [8978] Hartmann. 1902. [8982] Hart-
socker. 1706-10. [9432] Hooke. 1705. [9895]
Jones. 1762. [9959] Julius. 1880. [10645]
LebouUenger. 1824. [10878] Lind. 1795-7.
[12501-33] Newton. 1687-1883. [17056] Groth.
1912. [S 1826] Crew. 1910.

: Paradoxes: [8630] Green. 1712.
[11048-9] Lovett. 1766-74.

: Problems and Exercises : [14756-7]
Schuster. 1901-5. [16983] Chevallier et Muntz.
1885. [17089] Kahl. 1874. [17128] Maclean.
1900. [17146] Muller. 1875.

, Teaching of : [4442] Smith and Hall. 1902.

and Theology : [5345] Whewell. 1834.
[6412-13] Boyle. 1674. [6864] Cheyne. 1715.
[9893] Jones. 1851.

Physiography—v. Geography (Physical).

Picoline : [13872] Ramsay. 1876-7.

Picric Acid : [8161] Fritzsche. 1857.

Pile-driving Engin-es : [7439] Eassie. 1866.

Pillow Problems : [15940] Dodgson. 1895.

Pilotage : [496] Bouguer. 1753.

Pin Making : [S 3068] Reaumur. 1761.

Pine, Chemistry of the—v. Terebenes.

Pioneer Engineering : [7315] Dobson. 1877.

Pit Props : [4796] Thelu. 1878.

Planes (True) : [S 3687] Whitworth. 1882.

Planetarium—v. Orreries.

Planetary Atmospheres : [4270-80] Schroter.
1792-5. [15109] Stoney. 1897.

Disturbances—v. Perturbations, Theory of.

Observations: [58] Airy. 1845. [11998]
Moller. 1870-3.

Systems : [7366] Dreyer. 1906.

Tables: [6711] Capello. 1733-7. [9685]
Iwanow. 1899. [15587] Wing. 1700.
V. Ephemerides. Lunar T.

Theory : [492] Bouguer. 1748. [777-8]
Cheyne. 1862-70. [1259] Euler. 1744. [1489-
90] Gauss. 1809-57. [1999] Horrocks. 1678.
[2504] Leadbetter. 1729. [3308] Nichol. 1838.
[3628] Piccolomini, 1568. [5075] Villemot.
1707. [5216] Ward. 1653. [6596] Bugge. 1789.
[6862] Cheyne. 1870. [6981] Golden. 1751.
[8307] Gauss. 1857. [9685] Iwanow. 1899.
[10663] Ledger. 1882. [11779] Merz. 1862.
[12631] Newton (John). 1657. [12635] Nichol.
1838. [13295] Piccolomini. 1568. [14393]
Rohde. 1797. [14884-5] Simpson. 1757.
[15515] Wetherald. 1760. [15520] Whewell;
1820. [16838] Chevne. 1883. [16843] Frischauf.
1903. [16845] Gauss. 1865. [SS 981] Alembert.
1754-8. [SS 1012-13] Borelli. 1666. [SS 1014]
Boscovioh. 1756. [SS 1017] Brahe. 1610.
[SS 1067] Euler. 1760. [SS 1661] Euler. 1762.
[SS 2025] Rheita. 1645.

V. Orbits {Planetary). Perturbations. Three
Bodies, Problem of.

: Paradoxes : [10382] Lacv. 1779. [13775]
Pye. 1766.

Planetoids: [5906] Backlund. 1892. [11997.
12000] Moller. 1870-9. [12021] Monnichmeyer.
1893. [13850] Rambaut. 1896. [15421-2]
Wackerbarth. 1866.

Planets (Ultra-Neptunian) : [8009] Forbes. 1880.

, Figure of the : [14378] Roclie. 1844.

, Origin and Growth of the : [8682] Grew.
1911. [16818] Andre. 1909.

Planisphere: [247] Baker. 1686. [499] Boulanger.
1650-1, [951-2] Danti. 1569-72. [1732]
Hagelganss. 1736-44. [2131] Janvier. 1812.
[3419] Oxley. 1830. [3856] Ptolem:yus. 1558.
[4771] Tavlor. 1853. [71681 Danti. 1569.
[10431] Lamb. 1673. [12036] Monte. 1579.
[12819] Olyver. 1601.

(Terrestrial) : [6658] Busby. 1827.

Plants, Chemistry and Physiology- of : [1744-6]
Hales. 1731-40. [2084-7] Ingenhousz. 1779-86.
[3143] Mulder. 1849. [5074] Ville. 1853.
[5584] Zallinger. 1769. [6393] Boussingault.
1838. [8371] Geubel. 1845. [8806-7] Hales.
1731-5. [8810] Hall. 1905. [13102] Pepvs.
1843. [13136-7] Perrault. 1721. [14968]
Snyder. 1903. [SS 2619] Senebier. 1782.

Platinotype : [3646] Pizzighelli and Hiibl. 1886.

Platinum and its Compounds : [1297. 7785-6]
Faraday. 1861-5. [8364] Gerhardt. 1850.
[10789-90] Lewis. 1763. [14715] Scheffer.
1779. [15609] Wollaston. 1828. [SS 2899]
Bossi. 1791.

(Spongy) : [9149] Henry. 1824.

Pl&cker's Equations : [13438] Pliicker. 1839.
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Plumbin'G : [1848] Hellyer. 1900. [6574] Buchan.
1883. [9101-3] Hellyer. 18S2-7. [10586]

Lawler. 1896. [11276] Maguire. 1890. [S 3639]

Sutclifie. 1907.

Plurality of Worlds : [1362] Fontenelle. 1702.

[2065-6] Hiiygens. 1698-9. [3515] Peat. 1856.

[3823-4] Proctor. 1870-82. [4347] Serviss.

1902. [5168] Wallace. 1904. [5375-6] Whewell.
1853-4. [5411-12] Wilkins. 1640-84. [6476-7]

Brewster. 1854^-70. [7283] Dick. c. 1845.

[7944-5] Flaramarion. 1864-5. [8023] Fonte-

nelle. 1737. [9629-34] Huygens. 1698-1722.

[11866] Miller. 1883. [13712-14] Proctor.

1872-86. [15553-8] Wilkins. 1638-1708.

[S 1527] Lowell. 1908. [SS 1080. 1083] Fonte-

nelle. 1733-60.

Pnettmatic Dispatch Tubes : [3635] Pilbrow. 1844.

V. Railways (Atmospheric).

[Machines : [6854] Chevalier. 1847.

Trough : [13669-70] Priestley. 1772.

Pneumatics: [877-8] Cotes. 1738-47. [1875-6]

Hero Alexandrinus. 1575. [2466-7] Lardner.

1836. [3714] Porta. 1601. [4273] Schott. 1657.

[5997] Barlow. 1823. [7040-4] Cotes. 1738-75.

[8484] Gmelin. 1784. [9175-9] Hero Alexan-
drinus. 1575-1851. [10537] Lardner. 1831.

[11782] Mersenne. 1644-7. [13533] Porta.

1601-6. [14893] Sinclair. 1669. [15515]
Wetherald. 1760.

V. Aerodynamics. Aerometry. Air.

Poetry of Science : [13172] Petit. 1876-9.

Points, Theory OF : [16309] Monteil. 1912. [16808]
Yovxng and Chisholm. 1906.

Poisons (Animal) : [1312. 7812] Faust. 1906.

Polar Distances : [12466] Xewcornb. c. 1885.

V. Zenith Distances.

Exploration : [5781-3] Antarctic Expedition.
1840-1906. [12306] Murray. 1901. [15035]

Steen. 1887.

- Heights : [12765] Nyren.
Rahnenfiihrer. 1908.

1873. [13832]

[10551]

Optical

PoLARiscoPE : [10468] Landolt. 1882.

Lasaulx. 1878. [14407] Rolfe. 1905.

V. Analyser. Microscope (Polarising).

Activity.

Polarity, Causes OF : [1045] Dickson. 1859. [6906]

Clark. 1907.

Polarization—v. Heat, P. of. Light, P. of.

PoLARS (Reciprocal) : [15989-90] Ferrers. 1861-90.

[16493-4] Poncelet. 1862-6.

V. Duality.

Polyatomic Compounds : [2703] Lourengo. 1863.

Polygons (Star) : [6438] Bradwardine. 1495'

[15945] Dostor. 1880.

AND Polyhedra : [4362] Sharp. 1717. [10887]
Listing. 1862. [15810] Bruckner. 1900. [15963]
Eberhard. 1891. [16493-4] Poncelet. 1862-6.

[SS 274] Cataldi. 1620.

Polytrope : [4411] Sire. 1862.

Popular Science : [1450] Gall. 1895. [2861] Martin.

1822. [3592-4] Phillips. 1833-73. [5152]

Walker. 1799. [6468] Brewer. 1872. [7859]
Ferguson. 1823. [9916] Joyce. 1840. [13101]
Pepper. 1869. [13432] Pluche. 1740.

Porcelain: [431]Blancourt. 1699. [2336]Kunckel.
1679. [3721] Porter. 1832. [S 2998] Asch.

1913. [S 3066] Blancourt. fs. of 1699. [S 3168]
>^eri,etc. 1752. [SS 2757-8] Dossie. 1758-64.

PoRiSMS : [1585] Gompertz. 1850. [3448-9] Pappus.
1588-1660. [4601] Stewart. 1746. [6376]
Boulliau. 1657. [12938] Pappus. 1660. [13418]
Playfair. 1792. [15866] Chasles. 1860. [SS 840]
Simson. 1812. [SS 860] Steiner. 1832.

Porosity or Bodies : [530. 539. 6416] Boyle. 1684.

Portraits of Scientists : [3723] Portraits, c. 1680.
[5315] Weld. 1860. [7793-4] Faradav. n. d.

[8019] Forbes, n. d. [8877-8] HanburV. n. d.

[8963] Harrison, n. d. [9117-18] HeliTihoItz.
n. d. [9619-21] Huxley, n. d.

Potassium and its Compounds : [1498. 8314-15]
Gay-Lussac et Thenard. 1811. [8718] Groth.
1902. [11135] Lupton. 1876. [13094] Penny.
1855.

Potential (Electric) : [4336] Serpieri. 1884
[4949] Tumlirz. 1889.

(Thermodynamic): [7392] Duhem. 1886.

, Theory of the : [1642. 8628] Green. 1828.
[10283] Korn. 1899-1901. [12447] Neumann.
1877. [14241] Riemann. 1876. [14377] Roch.
1862. [15147] Strutt. 1900. [16078] Grimsehl.
1905. [16524] Riemann. 1892. [17081] Hove-
stadt. 1890. [17254-5] Tumlirz. 1884-9.
[17269] Wand. 1871. [17270] Wangerin. 1909.
[S 1807] Clausius. 1870. [S 2138] Mathieu.
1865-6.
V. Function (Potential).

Potentiometer : [1344] Fisher. 1897.

Pothenot's Problem : [8374] Gerling. 1840.

Pottery, Technics of : [2336] Kunckel. 1679.
[5812] Arcet. 1766. [8576] Granger. 1905.
[8739] Guignet. 1899.
V. Enamelling. Porcelain.

Powell's Bands : [13571-2] Powell. 1848.

Power Gas Production : [14376] Robson. 1908.

Plants : [9586] Hutton. 1906.

Production : [1590] Goodrich. 1904.

Transmission : [9482] Hospitaller, v. y. [10121]
Kerr. 1902. [15358] Unwin. 1894.
V. Belting.

Powers (Mathematical) : [16223] Kleyer. 1883.

Precession and Nutation : [70] Alembert. 1749.

[776] Cheyne. 1867. [3360] O'Brien. 1840.
[4398-9] Simpson. 1757. [5085] Vince. 1787.
[5540] Ximenes. 1776. [5580] Zach. 1812.

[6861] Cheyne. 1867. [7444] Edinburgh Essays.
1754-71. [10000] Kapteyn. 1901. [11670]
Maxwell 1857. [12466-7. 12469] Newcomb.
1885-98. [12762-3] Nvren. 1872-6. [12774]
O'Brien. 1840. [13167] Peters. 1843. [14267]
Ristenpart. 1892. [14884-5] Simpson. 1757.

[15150] Struve. 1842. [16940] Barnard. 1872.

[S 2491] Darwin. 1877-89. [SS 981] Alembert.
1754-6.
V. Polar Distances. Spinning Top.

Precious Metals : [9704] Jacob. 1831.

Stones : [1817] Haiiy. 1817. [2137] Jeffries.

1871. [2930] Mawe. 1815. [4097] Rothschild.
1890. [4639] Streeter. 1877. [7425] Dutens.
1777. [9018] Haudicquer de Blancourt. 1718.

[9040] Hatiy. 1817. [10^37-40] Kimz. 1890-
1903. [15629] Cesi. 1636. [SS 2663] Boetius
de Boot. 1647. [SS 2664] Boyle. 1672.

[SS 2666] Brard. 1808. [SS 2668] Emanuel.
1867. [SS 2678] Jeffries. 1750.

V. Diamond. Garnet.

Precipitation, Mechanical Causes of : [SS 1583-

4] Boyle. 1675.

Pressing Machinery : [S 3403-4] Colyer. 1881-92.
V. Hydraulic Press.
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Priestley's Rings : [13668] Priestley. 1769.

Primum Mobile : [13844] Raimondo. 1589'

[SS 1240]Pighius. 1522. [SS 1262]Ricci. 1521^

Principles op Science—v. Philosophy oj Science.

Printing and Printing Machinery: [10252]
Koenig. 1883. [S 3069] Legros. 1916. [S 3695]
Wilson and Grey. 1888.

Probabilities (Geometrical) : [15905] Czuber.
1884.

, Theory of : [352] Bernoulli (Jacques). 1713.

[371]Bertrand. 1889. [885] Couraot. 1843-64.

[1328] Fermat. 1679. [2363-4] Laeroix. 1883-
64. [2439] Laplace. 1814-18. [2607] Liagre.

1879. [2711] Lubbock and Bethune. 1830.

[3029] Moivre. 1756. [3086-7] Morgan. 1838.

[3477] Pascal. 1665. [3682] Poisson. 1837.

[3864] Quetelet. 1835. [4400] Simpson. 1792.

[4535] Spinoza. 1884. [4886-7] Todhunter.
1865. [6149-50] Bernoulli (Jacques). 1713.

[6210] Bicquilley. 1805. [6566] Bryan. 1897.

[6916-17] Clark. 1758. [7048] Cournot. 1843.

[8250] Galloway. 1839. [9852] Jones. 1844.

[10379] Laeroix. 1822. [10499. 10505-6]
Laplace, 1814. [10575] Laurent. 1873. [10795]
Liagre. 1879. [11805] Meyer. 1874. [11984-8]
Moivre. 1718-56. [12106. 12121. 12127.

12129-30] Morgan. 1836-50. [13456] Poincar6.

1896. [13802-3. 13811] Quetelet. 1846-53.

[14734-5] Schooten. 1657. [15382] Venn. 1876.

[15700] Bachelier. 1912. [15727] Bernoulli.

1899. [15732] Bertrand. 1889. [15748-9] Bobek.
1890. [15762] Boole. 1862. [1576&-6] Borel.

1909-10. [15854] Carvalla. 1912. [15891-2]
Cournot. 1843-9. [15899] Crefcoeur. 1902-8.

[15909-10] Czuber. 1903-10. [16091] Hagen.
1882-4. [16130] Herz. 1900. [16248]Kries. 1886.

[16253-4] Laeroix. 1864. [16274] Laurent.
1873. [16360] Markoff. 1912. [16378] Meyer.
1879. [16401] Moivre. 1756. [16402] Montessus.
1908. [16406] Morgan. 1838. [16489] Poincar6.

1896. [16492] Poisson. 1837. [16727] Tod-
hunter. 1865. [16750] Venn. 1888. [16784-6]
Whitworth. 1886-1901. [16800] Woodward.
1906. [SS 353] Degen. 1824. [SS 709]
Parisot. 1810.
V. Combinations and Permutations. Errors,

Theory of. Games o/ Chance. Least Squares.

Numbers {Great), Law of. Wealth, Mathematical
Theory of.

Problems and Questions in Science : [436] Bland.
1830. [9824] Johnson. 1735. [15638] Enriques.
1910. [S 392] Scientia. 1899-1914.

Producer Gas : [7355] Dowson and Larter. 1906.

[14826] Sexton. 1903.

Progressions (Arithmetical and Geometrical) :

[16218] Kleyer. 1884.

Projection (Orthographic) : [6223] Binns. 1869-
71.

(Stereooraphic)
1747-75.

[14338-41] Robertson.

, Theory of: [15989-90] Ferrers. 1861-90.

[16184] Javary. 1903. [SS 860] Steiner. 1832.

Proportion (Duplicate) : [3559. 13187] Petty.
1674.

, Compass of—v. Compass of P.

, Rule of—v. Rule of P.

.Theory of: [329] BelH. 1573. [1167] Ellis.

1877. [2821] Marchetti. 1695. [6121-2] BelH.
1573-95. [6649] Byrne. 1841. [7550] Emerson.
1763. [16137] Hiil. 1914. [16169] Huebner.
1895. [SS 926] Viviani. 1674.

V. Numbers {Proportional).

Prospecting (Mineral) : [96] Anderson. 1889.

[11862] Miller. 1897. [15139] Stretch. 1900.

[S 3207] Cox. 1912.

Proteids, Chemistry of: [3142. 12247] Mulder.
1847.

Prout's Hypothesis : [4833] Thomson. 1825.

[4835] Thomson. 1813-18. [13236] Phillips.

1839. [15021] Stas. 1860. [15265-7. 15269]
Thomson. 1813-26. [SS 2626] Stas. 1865.

Psychic Measurements : [2641] Lipps. 1906.

Psychology of Exact Science—v. Arithmetic, P. of.

Free Will, Mathematical Theory of. Mathematical
Psychics. Space and Time, P. of.

Ptomaines : [7024] Corput. 1855.

V. Toxines.

Pumice Stone : [10245] Knox. 1822.

Pumps and Pumping Machinery : [1875-6] Hero
Alexandrinus. 1575. [2853] Martin. n.d.

[3108] Morland. 1685. [5398-9] Wicksteed
1841. [6242-3] Bjorling. 1902-5. [6769]
Castelli. 1808. [7327] Donaldson. 1883. [8242]
Galli. 1694. [8785] Hague (C. A.). 1907.
[8788] Hague (J.). 1837. [9175-9] Hero Alex-
andrinus. 1575-1851. [11505] Martin, c. 1767.
[12157-8] Morland. 1685. [13148] Pessuti.
1789. [15503] Weisbach and Hermann. 1893.
[173361 Davev. 1900. [S 3248] Hauer. 1879.
[S 3358] Bjorling. 1890.
V. Air Pumps. Cornish Pumping Engine. Fire
Engines. Water-raising Machines.

Pyranol Salts : [13123] Perkin, etc. 1908.

Pyrites : [S 3249] Henckel. 1757.

Pyrometry : [2406] Lambert. 1779. [3168]
Musschenbroek. 1756. [4431] Smeaton. 1754.

[5299] Wedgwood. 1786. [9473] Hospitalier.

v.y. [10425] Lambert. 1779. [10489] Langsdorf.
1787. [14902. 14916] Smeaton. 1754-1814.
V. Calorimetry.

Pyrotechnics : [289-90] Bate. 1634-54. [418-20]
Biringuccio. 1540-59. . [3071] Morel. 1818.

[3549] Perrinet d'Orval. 1757. [5873] Audot.
1825. [5898-9] Babington. 1635. [6043-4]
Bate. 1634. [6228-36] Biringuccio. 1540-1678.
[6987-8] Collado. 1586-1641. [7604-8] Etten.
1628-69. [8188-9] Furtenbach. 1644-62.
[9890-2] Jones. 1766-76. [10770-4] Leurechon.
1630-74. [11328]Malthe. 1640. [12069] Morel.
1800. [12188-9] Mortimer. 1824-n.d. [12888-
9] Ozanam. 1708-50. [14416] Romain.
1611. [14865-8] Simienowicz. 1651-1729.
[15135] Stovesandt. 1757. [15539] White. 1677.
[SS 30] Bate. 1631. [SS 98. 103] Leurechon.
1653-72. [SS 2751] Cutbush. 1825. [SS 2806]
Malthus. 1650. [SS 2831] Perrinet d'Orval.
1745. [SS 2838] Ravichio de Peretsdorf. 1824.
[SS 2861-3] Smith. 1740-99. [SS 2873] Thy-
bourel et Hanzelet. 1620.

Pyroxylic Acid : [7003] Connell. 1837.

Pythagorean Theorem : [9367] Hoffmann. 1821.
[12330] Naber. 1908.

Quadrant: [846. 848] CoHins. 165^-9. [849-50]
Colson. 1749-64. [1055] Digges. 1625. [1271]
Fabri. 1598. [1716-19] Gunter. 1636-73.
[1729-31] Hadley. 1750-61. [2547] Leorti.

1699. [3355] Nuis. 1686. [5448] Wing. 1700.

[5484] Woodford. 1756. [5778] Angles. 1897.
[5790-1] Apianus. 1532-3. [6704] Cantone.
1670. [6995] Collins. 1658. [8051-2] Foster.
1659. [8199] Galgemair. 1616. [8214. 8218]
Galilei. n.d. [8745-50] Gunter. 1636-80.
[8777-8] Hadley. 1734-50. [10134] Kinck-
huvsen. 1643. [10249] Kobel. 1563. [10630-
9]* Lazesio. 1518-1629. [10809. 10820]
Leybourn. 1672-1771. [11070] Ludlam. 1790.

[11272] Magellan. 1780. [11331] Mampieri.
18.56. [11509] Martin, n.d. [11530] Mascheroni.
1803. [11548] Maskelyne. 1772. [12422-4]
Nesbit. 1847-77. [12722] Norie. 1796. [12786]
Oddi. 1625. [14660] San Giovanni. 1686.
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Quadrant, continued

:

[14905] Smeaton. 1788. [15587] Wing. 1700.

[SS 512-14] Hulsius. 1603-15. [SS 1358]
Bonhoino. 1758. [SS 1361] Brown. 1671.

[SS 1369-70] Collins. 1659-1710. [SS 1387]
Foster. 1675. [SS 2174] Woodford. 1756.

V. Sextant.

(Fluid) : [14530] Rowe. 1725.

(Horizontal) : [993] Delamaine. 1631.

OF Proportion : [11026] Lorgna. 1768.

V. Compass oj Proportion.

Quadrants (Mural): [6238] Bird. 17GS. [6439]
Brahe. 1602.

Quadrat (Universal) : [4611-12] Stirrup. 1655.

[S 434] Apianus. 1541. [SS 512-14] Hulsius.
1603-15.
V. Square.

Quadrature (Geometrical) : [14281] Riva. 1725.

(Mechanical) : [14159] Rice. 1899.

OF THE Circle—v. Circle Squaring.

Qualities, Chemical Doctrine of : [531] Boyle.
1676.

QuANTics : [6808] Cayley. 1854-78. [15971-2]
Elliott. 1895-1913.
V. Invariants.

Quantities (Complex) : [9493] Houel. 1867-74.

(Polydimensional) : [16568] Scheffler. 1880.

, Theory of: [16135] Hessenberg. 1906. [16173]
Huntington. 1901. [16239-40] Konig. 1903-14.
[16597]' Schoenflies. 1908-13.

Quantity Surveying : [10607] Learning. 1886.
[11767-9] Merrett. 1881-93. [15040] Stephen-
son. 1910.

Quarrying : [1378] Foster. 1903. [S 3229-30]
Foster. 1904-10.

Quartz: [11289] Malaise. 1866-8. [13922] Rath.
1872. [14119] Reuschund Rath. 1873.

Quaternions : [1762-4] Hamilton. 1853-66.
[2181] Joly. 1905. [2237] Kelland and
Tait. 1873. [2388] Laisant. 1877. [2742]
McAulay. 1893. [3031-3] Molenbroek. 1891-3.
[4731-2] Tait. 1867-73. [8867] Hamilton. 1853.

[8887] Hankel. 1867. [9291] Hine. 1894.

[9842] Joly. 1902. [10035-6] Kelland and
Tait. 1873-82. [10416] Laisant. 1881. [13391]
Plarr. 1874. [15001] Spottiswoode. n.d. [16070]
Graefe. 1883. [16103] Hamilton. 1899-1901.
[16104] Hankel. 1867. [16140] Hine. 1894.

[16190] Joly. 1905. [16204-5] Kelland. 1873-
1904. [16702-3] Tait. 1873-90. [S 451] Baker.
1911. [S 779] Hardy. 1881.
V. Algebra {Double). Complex Quantities.
Octonions. Vector Analysis.

, Bibliography of: [11181] Macfarlane. 1904.

Quinine and its Salts : [3142] Mulder. 1847.

[7278] Dibbits. 1873. [12247] Mulder. 1847.

Radiation (Terrestrial) : [13630-1] Prevost. 1809.

AND Radiant Matter : [487] Bottone. 1898.
[902-3] Crookes. 1873-8. [1096] Draper. 1878.

[2079] Hvndman. 1898. [2101] Isenthal and
Ward. 1901. [7090-1. 7101-2] Crookes. 1873-
84. [8920. 8926] Harper's Scientific Memoirs.
1900-1. [10340] Kunz. 1903. [10692] Leh-
mann. 1898. [13825-6] Radiology. 1905-6.

[17054] Greichacher. 1909. [17149] Neesen.
1904. [S 1828] Crookes. 1877. [S 3867] Radio
Engineers. 1916.
V. Becquerel Rays. Cathode Rays. Electron
Theory. Electrons. Heat (Radiant). X-Rays.

Radical Theory : [1397] Frankland. 1877. [1674]
Griffin. 1858. [10266] Kolbe. 1859. [10573]
Laurent. 1843.

Radicals (Organic) : [8105. 81 14] Frankland. 1849-
51. [11052] Lowig. 1850.

Radioactivity and Radioactive Substances :

[4147] Rutherford. 1905. [10066] Kelvin.
1882-1911. [11407] Marckwald. 1904. [14601-
4] Rutherford. 1904-6. [14973] Soddv. 1904.

[15257] Thomson. 1904. [17129] Mackower.
1908. [S 1639] Abraham et Langevin. 1905.
[S 1836] Curie. 1904. [S 2914] Soddy. 1911-14.
V. Atomic Disintegration. Radium.

Radiometer: [902-3. 7090-1. 7096] Crookes. 1873-
8. [14144] Reynolds. 1876. [S 1828] Crookes.
1877.

Radium : [9858] Jones. 1905. [15146] Strutt. 1904.
[15281] Thorpe. 1908. [15476] Watts. 1904.

Railroads : [8181-2] Fulton. 1796.

Railway (Monorail) : [12922] Palmer. 1824.

Accidents : [4643] Stretton. 1887. [12816]
Oliver. 1846.

Brakes : [9399] Holleman. 1891. [9478]
Hospitalier. v. y.

Bridges—v. Bridge Building.

Carriages : [8036] Forney, etc. 1884. [8246]
Galloway. 1834.
V. Carriage and Coach Building.

Curves : [4390-1] Simms. 1846-56. [5946-7]
Baker. 1848-51. [6765] Castle. 1847 [10779]
L'Eveille. 1847. [12816] Olivier. 1846.
V. Curve Tracing.

Engineering : [29-30] Acworth. 1889-90
[220] Badnall. 1833. [249] Baker. 1848. [571]
Brees. 1837. [1007] Dempsey. 1847. [1392]
Foxwell. 1889. [1806] Haskoll. 1863-4. [3543]
Perdonnet. 1865. [3874] Railways. 1840. [3877]
Railway Structures. 1881. [4324] Sekon, 1895.
[4542-3] Spooner. 1871. [4741] Tanner. 1840.
[4935] Tredgold. 1835. [5017] Unwin. 1869.
[5072] Vignoles. 1889. [5277] Weale. 1844-9.
[5381] Whishaw. 1837. [5482] Wood. 1838.
[5652-3] Adams. 1837-62. [5772] Angell. 1853.
[5808] Arcana. 1831. [5885] Baader. 1829.
[5946-7] Baker. 1848-51. [6018-19] Barrv.
1876-82. [6077] Beavan. 1903. [6838] Chemins
de Fer. 1879-80. [6982] Cole. 1890. [7229]
Dempsey. 1850-6. [7762] Fairlie. 1872. [7947]
Flachat-Mony et Bonnet. 1835. [8077] Fox.
1881. [8366] Gerstner. 1842-3. [8386] Gibon.
1845. [8524] Gordon. 1836. [8612-13] Gray.
1825. [9078-9] Hebert. 1837. [9535] Hvighes,
1846. [9738] James. 1861. [9967] Jullien. 1845.
[10048] Kelly. 1847. [10649] Le Chatelier.
1845. [10658] Lecount. 1839. [10664] Ledoux.
1874. [10976] Loewe und Mever. 1898. [11191]
Mackay. 1896. [12015] Monkswell. 1911.
[12400-1] Navier. 1835. [12422] Nesbit. 1847.
[12821] Oppermann. 1873. [12922] Palmer.
1824. [12968] Parkin. 1836. [12969] Parkinson.
1902. [13562] Poussin. 1836. [13603] Pratt and
Alden. 1898. [13833] Raihvav. 1823. [13834]
Railway Magazine. 1835-9. [13837-8] Railwavs.
1835-40. [13889] Rankine. 1828. [14035]
Rennie (G.). 1836-50 [14071] Rennie (Sir J.),

c. 1837. [14657] Sampite. 1888. [15333]
Tratman. 1901. [S3211]Curr. 1797. [S 3385]
Camp. 1904.
V. Channel Railway. Dam Construction. Earth-
work. Electric Railways. Locomotive. Tramways.

^*j^ A large collection of such works will be

found in Messrs. Sotheran's Bibliotheca Viatica.

Schemes : [8570] Grainger and Miller. 1828.
[10900] Liverpool and Manchester Railway.
1826. [13104] Perdonnet, etc. 1832. [13835]
Railway Prospectuses. 1830-6. [13836] Rail-
ways. 1837. [14805] Seguin. 1826. [15037]
Stephenson and Bidder. 1838.
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Railway Signalling : [3633] Ricp. 1898. [7012]
Cooke. 1839. [13579] Power. 1855. [13608]
Preece. 1874. [13915-16] Rapier. 1874. [15333]
Tratman. 1901. [SS 2986] Cooke. 1842.

Surveying : [9405] Holliday. 1838. [S 3519]
Lavis. 1908.

Railways (Atmospheric) : [3635] Pilbrow. 1844.
[4201]Samuda. 1842. [4577] Stephenson. 1844.

[5277] Weale. 1844-9. [7370] Dubern. 1846.

[8386] Gibon. 1845. [9901] Jones. 1845.

[9968] Jullien et Val6rio. 1845. [14663-4]
Samuda. 1841-2. [15041-2] Stephenson. 1844.
V. Pneumatic Dispatch Tubes.

(Electric)—r. Electric R.

(Underorol'nd): [13838] Sub-Railways. 1835.

, Dictionary of : [12898] Palaa. 1864.

, History, Working, and Management of :

[1082] Dorsey. 1887. [1334] Findlay. 1889.

[1683] Grinling. 1905. [3376] O^an. 1855.

[3873] Railway. 1853. [4643] Stretton. 1887.

[6118] Belpaire. 1847. [8095] Francis. 1851.

[8875] Haney. 1908. [10188] Kirkman. 1903.

[10534] Lardner. 1850. [10685] Legoyt. 1845.

[12983] Parsloe. 1878. [13087] Pendleton.
1894. [14269] Ritchie. 1846. [14285] Roads
and Railroads. 1839. [14428] Roney. 1868.

[14464-6] Roscoe and Lecount. 1838-9. [14632]
St. L6on. 1845. [15328] Tourasse et Mellet.

1828.

, Influence of : [14809] Seguin. 1839.

Rain, Theory of : [1988. 1992] Hopkins. 1852-4.

[2054] Hutton. 1702. [4113] Rowell. 1859.

[4450] Smith. 1872. [5953] Baldwin. 1786.

[8848] Hamilton. 1772. [9587-8] Hutton. 1792.

[13839] Sogno Filosofico. 1753. [14533-5]
Rowell. 1840-87. [SS 2228-30] Barlow. 1715-
22.

V. Droughts. Nucleation (Atmospheric).

Rainbow : [2347] Chambers. 1650. [2822] Marei de
Kronland. 1648. [3243-4] Xewton. 1729.

[4535] Spinoza. 1884. [6869] Chiminello. 1803.

[7256] Descartes. 1637. [11648] MauroHco.
1613. [12074] Morgan. 1770. [12534-53]
Newton. 1704-87. [15389] Vieri. 1582. [15405].
Vitellio. 1535. [S 1677-8] Bacon. 1614.

[SS 1601] Chesnecopherus. 1593. [SS 1649]
Dominis. 1611. [SS 1742-4] Grimaldi. 1665.

[SS 1869] Marat. 1788. [SS 2060] Scherffer.

1761.

Rainfall : [4705-7] Svmons. 1867-99. [13674]
Prince. 1886. [15183-5] Svmons. 1863-1913.

HviN Gauge : [10472-3] Landriani. 1781.

IIANCIDITY

—

V. Butyric Acid.

Range-finder— v. Telemeter.

Hare Earths : [14334] Roberts-Austen. 1895.
[S 3066] Johnstone. 1915.

Ratios, Algebra OF : [615] Browning. 1849. [3239]
Newton. 1769.

Rays, Systems of: [8869] Hamilton. 1827-34.
[16238] Kommerell. 1911.

Razors: [10148] Kingsbury. 1806. [14152] Rhodes.
1809.

Ready Reckoner : [42] Agucchia. 1613. [274-6]
Barreme. 1703-40. [2594] Leybourn. 1727.
[5672-3] Agucchia. 1613-1765. [6009-11]
Barreme. 1673-1752. [6715] Capuano. 1621.

Reagents (Chemical) : [25] Accum. 1818. [4320] i

Seelig. 1892. [10298-9] Krauch. 1902-7.
j

[SS 2403-5] Accum. 1816-20. [SS 2561]
Lassaigne. 1 839.

r. Colour Reactions.

Recalescence Curves : [14481] Rosenhain. 1908.

Receipts (Practical) : [8093] Francis. 1854.
V. Workshop Receipts.

Reciprocal Figures : [15903] Cremona. 1885»
[S 2125] Maxwell. 1870.

PoLARS : [3698-9] Poncelet. 1822. [6335}
Booth. 1873-7. [11516] Martin. 1860.

V. Duality, Principle of.

Reciprocity, Principle of—v. Duality.

Recreations (Scientific) : [2] Abat. 1763. [204]
Bachet de M4ziriac. 1624. [1193]Etten. 1627.
[4863] Tissandier. 1885. [5395] Whiting. 1797-
8. [5538] Wylde. 1861. [5901] Bachet de
M^ziriac. 1884. [6472-3] Brewster. 1832-3.
[7604-8] Ellen. 1628-69. [8198] Gale. 1797.
[9434-7] Hooper. 1774-94. [10237] Knoll. 1786-
8. [10770-4] Leurechon. 1630-74. [12947-
49] Paris. 1842-61. [13928] Rational
Recreations. 1825. [15539] White. 1677.
[15559-63] Wilkins. 1648-91. [15658] Wright.
1892. [SS 97-8. 103] Leurechon. 1626-71.
[SS 142] Schwenter. 1636-92. [SS 144-6]
Schott. 1666-7.
V. Arithmetical R. Chemical R. Mathematical R,

Reflector (Prismatic) : [5742] Amici. 1836.

Refraction (Atmospheric) : [82] Alhazenus. 1572.
[2332] Kramp. 1799. [3716] Porta. 1593.
[4762] Taylor. 1715. [5864] Atkinson. 1826.
[8191] Fuss. 1872. [10289] Kowalski. 1878.
[10872] Linemann. 1634. [10948] Loewv et
Puisseux. 1891. [12979] Parry, etc. 1826.
[13386] Plana. 1828. [13850] Rambaut. 1896.
[14880] Simpson. 1743. [SS 1287] Scheiner.
1615-17.
V. Halos. Rainbow. Sun {Elliptic). Twinkling,

Tables : [2112] Jacoby. 1890.

Refractive Analysis: [7119] Cunaeus. 1899.
[8375] Gerrits. c. 1905.

Indices: [8881] Handl und Weiss. 1858.
[10468] Landolt. 1882. [10477] Lang. 1881.
[1 1848] Miers and Isaac. 1906. [13812] Quincke.
1879. [15177] Swan. 1844. [SS 2198] Chaulnes.
1768.
V. Crystallography {Chemical). Optical Activity.

Refractory Materials : [3540] Percy. 1875.
[4350] Sexton. 1897. [8577] Granger. 1910.
[13112] Percy, 1875.

Refrigeration: [1523] Giffard. 1875. [2697]
Lorenz. 1896, [5177] Wallis-Tayler. 1902.
[5755] Anderson. 1908. [11557] Masters, 1844.
[S 3407] Cooper. 1905. [S 3430] Ewing. 1908.
r. Cryometry. Freezing Mixtures. Ice-making
Machines.

Registering Apparatus (Mechanical): [7730-1]
Eytelwein. 1805.

Relativity, Einstein-Minkowski Theory of :

[11832] Michelson. 1903. [16978] Carmichael.
1913. [17003] Cunningham. 1914. [17107]
Lane. 1911. [17121-2] Lorentz, etc. 1913.
[17224] Silberstein, 1914. [S 2074-5] Larmor.
1900.
V. Space and Time.

Repsold's Universal Instrument : [3414] Oude-
mans. 1852.

Research (Scientific), Method or : [3780] Priest.
1905. r8532-3] Gore. 1878. [12258] Muir.
1884. [SS 70] Gore. 1878.

, References to : [S 306] Femald. 1903.

Residues, Theory of : [2485] Lavu-ent. 1865.
[2525. 10682] Legendre. 1830. [SS 69] Gauss.
1870-1906. [SS 619] Jacobi. 1881-4. [SS 937]
Lindelof. 1905.
V. Numbers {Theory of).

Respiration, Physiology of : [2936]Mayow. 1674-
81. [4330] Senebier. 1807. [11399. 11401]
Marcet. 1890-7. [11697] Mayow. 1907. [13671]
Priestley. 1776.

Retene : [8164] Fritzsche. 1860.

62



950 INDEX,
Retouching : [6643] Burrows and Colton. 1876.

V. Photography.

Revolver : [5779] Anquetil. 1854-5.

Rigging of Ships : [1370] Forfait. 1780. [2556-7]
Lescallier. 1791. [2573] Lever. 1808. [8034-5]
Forfait. 1788. [10733-4] Lescallier. 1791.

[11553] Masts. 1797. [14256] Rigging. 1806.
V. Sailmaking.

Ring (Mathematical) : [992] Delaraaine. 1630.

Ripples: [7971] Fleming. 1902. [9323] Hirst. 1861.

RrvER Navigation and Improvement : [4027]
Rivers. 1888. [4060] Romano. 1815. [4360]
Shannon. 1839. [5059] Vernon-Harcovirt. 1882.

[5732] Alinutt. 1805. [7080] Cristiani. 1795.

[7516] Ellet. 1853. [7870-1] Feroni. 1732.

[7996] Fontana. 1696. [8735] Guglielmini. 1739.

[11257] Maganzini. 1877. [11351] Mann. 1881.
[12025] Montanari. 1715. [12136] Morozzi.
1762-6. [12999] Pascoli. 1740. [13153] Perrv.
1721. [13541] Porter. 1799. [14057-
61. 14066] Rennie (J.). 1809-18. [14075-7]
Rennie (Sir J.). 1837-9. [14125] Revy. 1874.
[14349] Robinson. 1848. [14574] Ruffner. 1886.
[14864] Silberschlag. 1769. [14901. 14927-31]
Smeaton. 1767-1814. [15057-8. 15060-1]
Stevenson (D.). 1845-72. [15207] Tatham.
1803. [S 3582] Raccolta (Nuova). 1821.
[SS 3002] Frisi. 1818. [SS 3045] Michelini.
1664. [SS 3064] Raccolta. 1821. [SS 3118-19]
Yarranton. 1677.

^*if A large number of such works will he found
in Messrs. Sotheran's Bibliotheca Viatica.

RrvERS, Chemistry of : [11063] Lucas. 1908.

, Origin OF : [285] Bartholinus. 1703. [4977]
Tyndall. 1872-85. [5135] Vossius. 1666. [8643]
Greenwood. 1866. [13940-1] Ray. 1693-1721.
[14864] Silberschlag. 1769. [SS 2254] Dalton.
1799.
V. Lakes, O. of. Springs, O. of.

Road Making : [3994] Richardson. 1905. [6378]
Boulnois. 1895. [6648] Byrne. 1892. [7418]
Durand-CIaye et Mars. 1885. [7454] Edgeworth.
1813. [7947] Flachat-Mony et Bonnet. 1835.
[8395] Gillespie. 1874. [8438] Gillmore. 1876.
[8929] Harris and Wakelam. 1909. [9419]
Homer. 1767. [10559] Latham. 1903. [10611-
12] Law and Burnell. 1850-82. [11151-4]
McAdam. 1820-3. [11326]Malo. 1886. [12398-
9. 12402] Xavier. 1830-3. [13483] Poloneeau.
1844. [14944] Smith. 1909. [15070] Stevenson.
1824. [SS 2983-4] Congleton. 1833. [SS 2992]
Edgeworth. 1817. [SS 3003] Fry. 1820.
V. Asphalt. Gates and Wickets.

*^* A large collection of such works will he
found in Messrs. Sotheran's Bibliotheca Viatica.

Traction and Transport : [3350] Xorris.
1906. [7303] Diplock. 1902. [7412] Dupuit.
1837. [7978-9] Fletcher. 1891. [ 10618] Lavriz.
1900. [12729] Xorris. 1906. [14285] Roads'and
Railroads. 1839.

Rockets and Rocket Apparatus : [11335] Manby.
1812. [12030] Montgerv. 1826. [12058]
Moore. 1813. [S 3730-1] Congreve. 1814-27.

Rocks—v. Lithology.

(Volcanic) : [8910] Harker. 1889.

, Foliation of : [8002] Forbes. 1855.

Roofs : [2897] Matheson. 1873. [5016] Unwin.
1868. [6642]Burri. 1849. [7029] Cosatti. 1743.
[7229] Dempsey. 1850-6. [8077] Fox. 1881.
[10737] Le Seur, etc. 1743. [11578] Matheson.
1873. [11776] Merriman and Jacoby. 1894-7.
[14276] Ritter. 1879. [S 3664] Walmisley.
1888.

Roots (Imaginary) : [3236-9] Newton. 1707-69.
[8187] Fiirstenau. 1867. [12554-63] Newton.
1707-69.

Roots (Mathematical) : [722] Cataldi. 1613. [8334]
Gemma. 1567. [10921] Lobatto. 1842. [10939]
Lockhart. 1821. [13293] Picard. 1692. [16223]
Kleyer. 1883. [SS 222] Beyer. 1603.

(Square and Cube), Tables of: [2182]
Joncourt. 1762. [5898-9] Babington. 1635.
[9721] Jahn. c. 1845. [SS 224] Boebert. 1S12.

Rope Making : [9525] Huddart. 1815.

RosoLic Acid : [14946] Smith. 1857.

Rotation—v. Motion {Rotary).

Apparatus: [9091] Heinen. 1857.
V. Polytrope.

Roulettes, Geometry of: [381. 6191. 16956]
Besant. 1870-90.

Royal Society of London : [199] Babbage. 1830.
[417] Birch. 1756. [4546] Spratt. 1734. [4838]
Thomson. 1812. [5314-15] Weld. 1848-60.]
[5893] Babbage. 1830. [6016] Barrow. 1849.
[6237] Birch. 1757. [7716] Everest. 1839.
[8293] Gassiot. 1870. [8582] Granville. 1836.
[9288] Hill. 1780. [9533] Huggins. 1906.
[14548-56] Roval Societv of London. 1784-1901.
[15276] Thomson. 1812.

Rule (Carpenter's) : [1055] Digges. 1625. [6205]
Bevan. 1832. [14732-3] Schoner. 1614.
[S 647-50] Digges. 1556-1656.
V. Slide Rule.

OF Proportion : [15597] Wingate. 1645.
[16456-7] Olbricht. 1891-3.

Saccharic Acid : [15514] Westrumb. 1785-7.

Saccharine : [7740] Fahlberg. 1887.

Saccharometer and Saccharometry : [3996]
Richardson. 1805. [9061] Hayman. 1819.
[11968] Moigno. 1853. [13584] Poynting.
1880. [14220] Richardson. 1777.
V. Sugar.

Safety Lamp (Miner's): [977] Davy. 1825. [7203]
Daw. 1818. [12485] Newman. 1835. [15036]
Stephenson. 1817. [S 3214] Davy. 1816.

Sailing Directions : [12726] Norie. 1829. [13375]
Pilot. 1743. [14342] Robertson. 1855.

Sailmaking: [1370] Forfait. 1780. [6825] Chapman
1794. [10158] Kipping. 1851. [14630] Sail-

Making. 1796. [SS 3158] Heathcote. 1824.
V. Rigging of Ships.

Sal Ammoniac: [8564] Gottling. 1782. [11957]
Model. 1758.

Salt Works : [6547] Brownrigg. 1748. [6684]
Cambray-Dignv. 1766. [7399] Dundonald. 1785.
[7825] Fehling. 1847.

Saltness of the Sea : [555. 6430-1] Boyle. 1674-
90. [14437] Rosaccio. 1604.

Saltpetre : [6374] Botte de Toulmon et Riffault
des Hetres. 1813. [6404-6] Bovle. 1661-9.
[11834] Mignot de Montignj-. 1776. [14868]
Simienowicz. 1676. [15485. 15487] Weber.
1779-80. [S 2687] Clarke. 1670. [SS 2611]
Reuss. 1783-6.
V. Ammonia and its Compounds. Gunpowder.

Nitrates.

Salts (Crystallized), Dehydration of : [14184]
Richards. 1897.

.Theory of: [1567] Glauber. 1659. [4329]
Sendivogius. 1669-71. [6384] Bourguet. 1762.

[10247] Koene. 1854. [11361] Mansfield. 1865.

[12789] Odling. 1860. [14223] Richardson and
Watts. 1863-7. [15009-10] Stahl. 1723-71.
[15192-3] Tachen. 1669-71. [15396] Yigenere.
1642.

Sandstone (Red) : [9590] Hutton. 1830.

Sanitary Engineering and Sanitation : [1848]
Hellyer. 1900. [2480] Latham. 1873. [5058]
Vernon-Harcourt. 1907. [5231-2] Waring.
1867-76. [5823] Armellini. 1859. [6373]
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Sanitary Exgin-eerixg and Sanitation, continued :

Boston. 1899. [6379-80] Boulnois. 1883-92.
[6821] Chapin. 1901. [7019] Corfield. 1885.
[7241] Denton. 1877. [8252-4] Galton. 1880-93.
[8360-2] Gerhard. 1884-99. [9101-3] Hellyer.
1882-7. [9783-4] Jensen. 1901-8. [10555-8]
Latham (B.). 1873-8. [10560] Latham (F.).

1898. [11276] Maguire. 1890. [12053] Moore.
1898. [12302] Murphy. 1883. [14007] Reid.
1892. [14952] Smith. 1854. [S 3542] Moore.
1909. [S 3639] Sutchffe. 1907.

V. Bacterial Decomposition. Disinfectants.
Plumbing. Sewage Disposal. Seiver Gas. Smoke
Abatement. Ventilation.

Saturn (Planet) : [999] Delambre. 1810. [2062]
Huygens. 1659. [3828] Proctor. 1905. [5516-
17] Wright. 1750. [6597] Bugge. 1786. [9204.
9206-8] Hersehel. 1790-4. [1 1629] Maupertuis.
1742. [11673] Maxwell. 1859. [12857] Oude-
mans. 1888. [13715-16] Proctor. 1865-82.
[SS 1054-5] Cysat. 1619. [SS 1060] Dioms du
Sejour. 1776.

Scale (Diagonal) : [SS 1370] Collins. 1710.

(GtTNTER's): [1716-19] Gunter. 1636-73.
[8745-50] Gunter. 1636-80.

(Mathematical): [14990-1] Speidell. 1616-17.

(Plane) : [4610] Stirrup. 1651. [13954] Rea.
1717. [15098] Stone. 1728. [SS 3138] Collins.

1659.
V. Sector.

Scales of Equal Pabts : [1973. 9411-12] Holtz-
apffel. 1838.

Scenery, Geological Causes of: [11209] Mackin-
tosh. 1909.

Science (Xew) : [3616] Picard. 1905. [15636]
Duncan. 1909. [17042] Gibson. 1909.
V. Chemistry (New). Physics (New).

, Neglect of : [13158] Perry. 1900.

, Pleasures of : [6537] Brougham and Vaux.
1860.

Scientific Memoirs and Papers : [2143] Jenkin.
1887. [3921] Recueil des Pieces. 1752-77.
[9794] Jenkin. 1887. [11744-5] Memoirs
(Scientific). 1837-53. [11746] Memoirs of
Science. 1798. [14772] Scientific Memoirs
1837-52. [14854-5] Siemens. 1892-5. [17070]
Helmholtz. 1882-95 [S 394] Scientific
Memoirs. 1795-1838.

Terms : [4630] Stormonth. 1879.

Screw (Archimedean) : [3493] Paucton. 1768.
[10242] Knowles. 1871.

Cutting Tables : [7065] Crawford. 1878.

Propeller and Propulsion : [508] Bourne.
1867. [4571] Steam Navigation. 1858. [6385-6]
Bourne. 1855-67. [6618] Burgh. 1869. [7402J
Dunkerley. 1907-8. [8172] Froude. 1877
[9684] Isherwood. 1859. [10145] King. 1875.
[10242] Knowles. 1871. [12768] Nvstrom.
1852. [12946] Paris. 185-5. [13034] Peabody.
1912. [13890] Rankine. 1881. [13937] Rawson.
1851. [14790] Seaton. 1909. [17337] Dreihardt.
1906. [17356] Taylor. 1907.

Threads : [5396] Whitworth. 1858. [9773]
JefEcott. 1907. [S 3687] Whittaker. 1882.

Screws, Theory of : [5962] Ball. 1876. [16937]
Ball. 1900.

Sea-Breeze : [962] Davis. 1890.

Seamanship—v. Navigation.

Searchlights : [12421] Nerz. 1907.

Secrets (Scientific) : [3711-12] Porta. 1585-1644.
[5296-7] Wecker. 1651-60. [13517-24] Porta.
1558-1658. [15496) Wecker. 1662. [SS 30]
Bate. 1631. [SS 66] Fioravanti. 1564. [SS 128
-31] Porta. 1558-60.
V. Chemical Secrets. Steel Manufacture, S. of.

Section (Geometrical) : [128] Apollonius Pergaeus.
1706. [5796-9] Apollonius Pergaeus. 1706-73.
[14958] Snell. 1608.

(Golden) : [3568] Pfeifer. 1885.

Sector: [1716-19] Gimter. 1636-73. [3067] Moore.
1673. [8745-50] Gunter. 1636-80. [13954]
Rea. 1717. [14338-41] Robertson. 1747-75.
[15098] Stone. 1728. [S 764-5] Gunter. 1623.
V. Scale (Plane).

Sedimentation : [9846] Joly. 1901.

Seismology: [1351] Flamsteed. 1750. [1738]
Hales. 1750. [2001] Horton. 1750. [2331]
Krakatoa. 1888. [2646] Little. 1829. [2941]
Meldola and White. 1885. [2978] Michell. 1760.

[3508] Peacock. 1882. [3719] Ponton. 1888,
[3906] Rav. 1692. [4407] Simpson. 1675.
[4665] Stukeley. 1750. [4791] Telesio. 1570.

[8598] Gray. 1796. [9432] Hooke. 1705.
[10241] Knott. 1899. [10293-4] Krakatoa.
1888. [11826] Michell. 1760. [11895] Milne.
1886. [12806] Oldham. 1890. [12907-8
Palmieri. 1872-3. [13498] Ponton. 1888.
[13940-1] Ray. 1693-1721. [14570] Rudzki.
1899. [15155] Stukeley. 1750. [15354] Tumor.
1792. [15584] Winchilsea. 1669. [S 2556]
Mallet. 1846. [S 2598] Walker. 1913. [S 2607]
Zurcher and Margolle. 1868.
V. Volcanology.

Selenium and its Compounds : [11951-3] Mitscher-
lich. 1834-47.

Semaphore—v. Signalling.

Sensitometry : [11713] Mees und Sheppard. 1904.

Series : [2690] Longfield. 1872. [3030] Moivre.
1730. [3988*] Riccati. 1756. [4754-5] Tate.
1845. [10461] Landen. 1781-3. [11024-5]
Lorgna. 1779. [11989-91] Moivre. 1750.

[12128] Morgan. 1865. [13487] Poncelet. 1833.

[15852] Catalan. 1860. [16057] Godefroy. 1903.
[16542] Kunze. 1904.
V. Binomial Theorem. Differential Method.

(Fourier's) : [655] Byerly. 1893. [1388]
Fourier. 1822. [8068] Fourier. 1878. [8496]
Godfrey. 1900. [15824] Bverly. 1893. [15846]
Carslaw. 1906. [16145] Hobson. 1907.

(Gauss's) : [14242] Riemann. 1857. [SS 69]
Gauss. 1870-1906.

(Infinite) : [352] Bernoulli (Jacques). 1713.

[501] Boulliau. 1682. [1169] Emerson. 1767.

[1254] Euler. 1797. [1616. 1618. 1622-3]
Grandi. 1699-1713. [1629] Gravesande. 1727.
[4781] Taylor. 1823. [5082] Vince. 1791.
[5184-5] Wallis. 1657. [5224] Waring. 1791.
[6149-50] Bernoulli (Jacques). 1713. [9609]
Hutton. 1786. [12579-83] Newton. 1736-40.
[13845-6] Ralphson. 1702. [15805-6] Brom-
wich. 1908. [16439] Nielsen. 1909. [16783]
"\Miittaker. 1902. [S 1041] Newton. 1737.

, Summations of : [4607] Stirling. 1764.
[5504]Woolhouse. 1865. [14880] Simpson. 1743.
[15087-90] Stirling. 1730-64.

(Lagrange's): [14508] Rouch6. 1861. [S 1081]
Pfaff. 1797.

(Self-Repeating) : [5209] Warburton. 1854.

(Trigonometrical) : [10919] Lobatto. 1827.

[15721] Beau. 1885. [16281] Lebesque. 1906.

Sewage Analysis : [8073] Fowler. 1902.

Disposal and Treatment : [869] Corfield.

1887. [1590] Goodrich. 1904. [4001-2] Rideal.
1901-6. [4222] Savage. 1895. [6020] Barwise.
1899. [6623] Burke. 1873. [6976] Coffy.

c. 1800. [7020-1] Corfield. 1871-87. [7528]
Ellis. 1862. [7990] Folwell. 1898. [8103]
Frankland. 1877. [9383] Hofmann and Frank-
land. 1859. [11355] Manning. 1864. [11684]
Maxwell. 1898. [11763] Menzies. 1865.

62*
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Sewage Disposal and Treatment, continued:

[12800] Odling. 1858. [13771] Purvis. 1907.

[13828] Rafter and Baker. 1894. [14357-8]
Robinson. 1882-96. [15460] Waring. 1891.

[S 3413] Crimp. 1890. [S 3506] Kershaw, 1915.

[S 3597] Robinson. 1905. [S 3661] Wardle.
1893.
V. Bacterial Decomposition. Deodorisers. Sani-

tary Engineering.

Sewer Gas : [3983] Reynolds. 1876. [14147]

Reynolds. 1872. [14385] Roechling. 1898.

Sewing Machinery : [5028] Urquhart. 1881.

Sexagesimal Tables : [4776] Taylor. 1780. [6154]

Bernoulli (Jean). 1779.

V. Logarithms (Logistic).

Sextant: [1729-31] Hadley. 1750-61. [2776]

Magnaghi. 1875. [3637] Pinar. 1867-95.

[5742] Amiei. 1836. [8778] Hadley. c. 1750.

[11070] Ludlam. 1790. [11275] Magellan.

1775. [11477] Martin, n.d. [12722] Norie.

1796. [14536] Rowland. 1834. [SS 1837-8]

Lambert. 1769.

V. Quadrant.

Sheds (Steel-framed) : [S 3615] Spencer, 1915.

Sheffield Scientific School [U.S.A.]: [11034]
Lounsbury. 1879.

Shipbuilding : [497] Bouguer. 1746. [757]

Chapman. 1781. [1257] Euler. 1749. [1737]
Hale. 1691. [1915] Heywood. 1637. [2352]
Lacroix. 1775. [2736] Lutschaunig. 1885.

[3162] Murray. 1765. [3536] Pepys. 1690.

[3695] Poliniere et Dudebout. 1890-4. [3696-7]
Pollock. 1884-1905. [3909] Read. 1847.

[4143] Russell. 1864-5. [4378] Shipbuilding.

1866. [4553] Stalkart. 1781. [5390] White.
1882. [5454] Wltsen. 1671. [5837] Art de Batir.

1719. [6251] Blackburn. 1836. [6370-1]
Bouguer. 1746. [6754] Carson. 1880. [6824]
Chapman. 1781. [7356] Doyere. 1895. [7388-
9] Duhamel du Monceau. 1752-8. [7414.

7416] Dupin. 1822-55. [7449] Edye. 1832.

[7508] Elgar. 1907. [7574] Engineering. 1893.

[7678-80. 7701] Euler. 1779-90. [7899-7901]
Fincham. 1821-52. [7923] Fishbovirne. 1874.

[8188-9] Furtenbach. 1644-62. [8529] Gordon.
1784. [8569] Gower. 1811. [8768] Haack.
1900. [8984] Harvey. 1834. [9034-5] Hauser.
1886. [9947-8] Juan. 1771-83. [10369-70]
Lacroix. 1775. [10733-4] Lescallier. 1791.

[11174] McDermaid. 1911. [11211] Mackono-
chie. 1805. [12023] Montagu. 1852. [12303-4]
Murray (A.). 1861-3. [12317] Murray (M.).

1765. [12374-9] Naval Architecture. 1792-
1865. [12967] Parkin. c. 1800. [12992]
Partington. 1826. [13481] Pollard et Dudebout.
1890-4. [13987] Reed. 1869. [14032-3.
14042] Rennie (G.). 1818-60. [14762] Schwarz
xmd Halle. 1902. [14780-1] Scott. 1874-81.
[14804] Seguier. 1848. [14838-9] Shipwrights'
Vade-mecum. 1805. [15172-3] Sutherland.
1717-29. [15232] Thevenard. 1800. [15344]
Tupinier. 1830. [17360] White. 1894. [S 3738]
Engineering Congress. 1894. [S 3753] Griffiths.

1850. [S 3821] Simpson. 1904. [S 3824] Steele.

1917. [SS 3127] Blackburn. 1817. [SS 3154]
Griffiths. 1856. [SS 3161] Knowles. 1822.
[SS 3202] Sutherland. 1784. [SS 3331] Ship-
builder. 1906-18.

V. Anchor. Copper Sheathing. Life-Boats.
Marine Engineering. Mast-making. Rigging.
Sailmaking. Tonnage. Ventilation of Ships.
Warships. Yachts.

, History of : [7896-8] Fincham. 1851.
[14426] Rondelet, 1820.

Ship's Lights : [10095] Kenward. 1893.

Ships (Iron) : [1275] Fairbairn. 1865. [3925] Reed.
1869. [7754] Fairbairn. 1865. [7986] Foden.

Ships (Iron), continued :

1900. [8294] Gatewood. 1886. [12900]
Paixhans. 1822. [12945] PAris. 1863.

V. Warships.

(Sailing) : [3427*] Ozanne. c. 1780. [10349]
Laas. 1908.

(Unsinkable) : [6695] Campbell. 1873. [15463]
Watson. 1827. [15539J White. 1677.

, Electric Installations ON : [14386] Roedder.
1903.
V. Electric Ships.

, Raising of sunken : [2999] Milne. 1828.

[4748-50] Tartaglia. 1746-54. [S 3839] Zusto.

1789.

, Resistance of : [7402] Dunkerley. 1907-8.

[17356] Taylor. 1907.

, Rigging of—v. Rigging of S.

, Rolling of : [6177] Bertin. 1877-80.

, Speed Measurement of : [4223] Saverien.

1750. [4422] Smeaton. 1754. [14899. 14916]
Sraeaton. 1754-1814.

, Stability of : [5867] Atwood. 1796. [12201-

2] Moseley. 1843-55.

OF ALL Times and Nations : [873] Coronelli.

1687. [4484] Snell van Royen. 1624. [5916]
Baif. 1541. [12383-4] Naval Mobilization.

1889. [14716-17] Scheffer. 1654. [15418]
Vossius. 1685. [S 3795-6] PAris. 1841-84.

[SS 3143]Deslandes. 1768.

Ships' Boats : [6955] Clifford. 1855.

Bottoms : [10862] Linden. 1750.

V. Copper Sheathing.

Siderostat: [13441-2. 13444] Plummer. 1901.

Signalling : [8263-4] Gamble. 1795-7.
V. Railway Signalling.

Silication: [10319] Kuhlmann. 1858.

Silicon and its Compounds : [8789] Hahn. 1874.

[9847] Jolv. 1901. [12797] Odling. 1859.

[13550] Pott. 1753. [14372] Robison and
Kipping. 1908. [S 2998] Asch. 1913.

Silk : [3722] Porter. 1831. [5217] Wardle. 1908.

[7422-3] Dusuzeau. 1881-3. [12061] Morand.
1891. [14343-4] Robinet. 1843-56. [S 3117]
Paulet. 1763-89.

(Artificial) : [S 3142] Suvern. 1900.

Finishing : [9566] Hvirst. 1892.

Silkworms, Diseases of : [13010-11] Pasteur. 1870.

Silos : [13559] Potter. 1886.

Silurian System : [12285-6. 12288-9] Murchison.
1839-72.

Silver, Metallurgy OF : [478] Bom. 1791. [2338]
Kiistel. 1868. [3589] Phillips. 1867. [4679]
Suess. 1893. [6339-42] Born. 1786-91.

[7469] Egleston. 1887-90. [13229] Phillips.

1867. [3165-7] Barba, 1738-40. [S 3201-2]
Collins. 1899-1900. [SS 2883] Barba. 1674.

V. Assaying.

, Porosity of : [SS 1477-81] Accademia del

Cimento. 1667-91.

Printing : [5625] Abney and Robinson. 1881.

[5849] Ashman. 1888. [10854] Liesegang.

1881.
V. Photographic Processes.

Singular Solutions : [2374. 10397] Lagrange.
1806. [10695] Leibniz. 1768. [11265] Madison.
1898. [16189] Johnson. 1910. [S 6211 Darboux.
1883.
V. Equations (Differential). Equations (Partial

Differential).

Slide Rule : [386] Bevan. 1822. [837-8] Cogges-
hall. 1729-85. [1379] Foster. 1652. [1716-19]
Gunter. 1636-80. [1944] Hoare. 1875. [3407]
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Slide Rule, continued :

Oughtred. 1633. [6698] Campbell. 1886.

[6977] Coggeshall. 1732. [7714-15] Everard.
1721-7. [8745-50] Gunter. 1636-80. [10814.

10816] Levbourn. 1676-98. [11195-7] Mackay.
1799-1802\ [11472] Martin. n. d. [11802]
Metius. 1626. [12995] Partridge. 1692. [14395]
Roget. 1828. [14708] Scheffelt. 1699. [14811]
Selden. 1694. [14838-9] Shipwright's Vade-
mecum. 1805. [14840] Shirtdiffe. 1740.

[15098] Stone. 1728. [S 830] Hunt. 1697.

[SS 403] Everard. 1684.

V. Ounter'a Line. Rule {Carpenter's).

Smell, Chemistry of : [8684] Grew. 1679.

V. Perfumery.

[1153-4] Ehrmann. 1786-7.
[5812] Arcet. 1766.

[10862] Linden. 1750.

[SS 2998] Borchers

[3052]
[7470]

[11598]
1897.

1841. [14951]

[13401]

[8295]
[S 3009]

Smelting
Monnet. 1775.

Ehrmann. 1787.

Matthey. 189:

V. Iron Smelting.

Smoke Abatement : [5423] Williams.
Smith. 1857.

Smokeless Powder: [2691] Longridge. 1891.

Snow Crystals : [2275] Kepler. 1611.

Line : [2025] Humboldt. 1820.

Soap Bubbles : [6435-6] Boys. 1890-2.
Plateau. 1873.

V. Bubble Formation. Films.

Making : [3737] Poutet. 1828.

Gathmann. 1899. [9567] Hurst. 1907.

Carpenter. 1895. [S 3098] Morfit. 1871.

Soda Industry : [S 3085] Lunge. 1909.

V. Alkalis. Chlorate Industry.

«Soda' Water: [2773] Magellan. 1783. [3789]
Priestley. 1774. [7411] Dupiais. 1858. [9477]
Hospitaller, v.y. [11137] Luz. 1784. [11273-4]
Magellan. 1777. [11937] Mitchell. 1913.

[13652-4. 13669-70] Priestley. 1772-4.
V. Aeration. Mineral Waters.

Sodium and its Compounds : [1498] Gav-Lussac
etThenard. 1811. [4260] Schneeberger. 1562.

[6922] Clarke. 1820. [8314-15] Gav-Lussac
etThenard. 1811. [13255] Phipson. c. 1863.

[13504-5] Pope. 1892-5. [13640] Prideaux. 1911.

Solar Eclipses : [1142] Eclipse Expedition. 1870-1.

[1545] Glaisher. 1858. [2466] La Rue. 1862.

[3614] Piazzi. 1789. [3692] Poleni. 1717.

[3890] Ranvard. 1879. [4207] Santini. 1872.

[4498-9] Solar Eclipses. 1880-1906. [4871]
Todd(D.P.). 1880. [4873]Todd(M.L.). 1894.

[5184-5] Wallis. 1657. [5541] Ximenes. 1781.

[5935-6] Baily. 1811-21. [7030] Cossali. 1791.

[7535] Emanuelli. 1910. [7837] Ferguson. 1767.

[9192] Herschel. 1794. [9297] Hind. 1870.
[10715-16] Le Monnier. 1781-8. [10962]
Lockver and Schuster. 1878. [11162] McClean,
etc. *1908. [11619. 11623-4] Maunder. 1898-
1900. [12474] Xewcomb. 1879. [12853. 12855]
Oudemans. 1871-2. [13164] Perry. 1889.

[13910] Ranyard. 1879. [14095. 14099] Res-
pighi. 1872. [14497] Rost. 1727. [15148]
Stmve. 1861. [S 1546] Maunder. 1901.
[SS 1158] Kepler. 1605.

Paradoxes : [3439] Palmer. 1798. [6531]
Brothers. 1801. [7086] Croes. 1858. [13775]
Pye. 1766.

Parallax—v. Parallaxes of the Solar System,

Physics :

—

v. Sun.

Researches : [9274] Higgins. 1852.

Spectrum—v. Spectrum (Solar).

System— v. Planetary Theory.

Tables : [889-90] Cowper. 1766. [2842]
Martin. 1765. [2934-5] Mayer. 1770. [3146-7]
Muliers. 1611. [5583] Laplace. 1809. [5680]
Airy. 1827. [6711] Capello. 1737. [9069]

SoLAK Tables, continued :

Heath. 1760. [10548] La Rue. 1875. [11054]
Loys des Cheseaux. 1754. [11690-1] Mayer.
1770. [SS 1664] Euler. 1746-51.

Theory : [2966] Metius. 1633. [6440] Brahe,
1648. [8215-17] Galilei. 1613. [10000] Kapteyn.
1901. [11803] Metius. 1632-3. 1^[SS 1708
Galilei. 1612.

Solenoid : [13788-90. 13792-3] Quet. 1883-4.

[14435] Rosa. 1907.

Solid State, Theory of the : [17321] Nemst. 1914.

Solubilities (Chemical), Dictionary of : [15103]
Storer. 1864.

Solution, Theory of : [170] Arrhenius. 1887.

[7137] Dalfsen. 1904. [8548] Graham. 1876.

[8758] Guthrie. 1875-6. [8916] Harper's
Scientific Memoirs. 1899. [9253] Herz. 1903.

[9575] Hunt. 1854. [9859. 9862-3. 9869] Jones.
1893-1912. [9975] Kahlonberg. 1898. [10317]
Kuenen. 1911. [10669] Lee. 1900. [11018]
Loomis. 1893-4. [11134] Lupton. 1891. [11140]
Lyle and Hosking. 1902. [11722] Melcher. 1909.

[11760] Menschutkin. 1900. [12254] Muir.
1877. [12666-7] Nicol. 1882-3. [12847]
Ostwald. 1891. [13021] Patterson and Steven-
son. 1910. [13312] Pickering. 1886. [13814]
Quincke. 1901. [14186. 14195. 14214] Richards.
1902-11. [14642] Sakurai. 1908. [15533.
15535-6] Whetham. 1895-1902. [S 2656]
Buchanan. 1912.
V. Cryoscopy. Osmosis.

Sombrerite : [13271] Phipson. n. d.

Sound, Dissipation of : [3665] Plessner. 1885.

, Dynamical Theory of : [S 2058] Lamb. 1910.

, Interference of : [13948] Rayleigh. 1902.

, Pitch of: [13782] Quesneville. 1879.

V. Tuning Fork.

, Propagation of : [4794] Testa. 1787. [9438]
Hoorweg. 1876. [14406] Roiti. 1877. [SS 1664]
Euler. 1750.

, Velocity of : [3036] Molk en Beck. 1823.

[8672] Gregory. 1824. [9929] Joule. 1847.

[10433] Lamb. 1898. [14545] Roval Institution.

1802. [15470] Watson. 1748. [S i813]Colladon.
1837.
V. Acoustics.

AND Colour, Analogies of : [2745] Mac-
donald. 1869.

Waves : [5698] Airy. 1871. [6025] Bartoli

1680.

Space (Absolute) : [16413] Miiller. 1911.

(Hyper-) : [16002-3] Fontene. 1892.

AND Geometry: [16344] Mach. 1906. [16562]
Sauvage. 1893. [16692] Study. 1914.

AND Time, Psychology of : [15635] Cyon. 1908.

, Theories of : [1936] Hirn. 1889.

[13461-3] Poinsot. 1842-61. [1370&-7] Proctor.

1883-6. [13845-6] Ralphson. 1702. [15001]
Spottiswoode. n. d. [15646-7] Lechalas. 1896-

1909. [15653] Robb. 1914. [16656] Warrain.
1907. [16828] Black. 1910.

V. Relativity, Theory of.

Analysis (Grassmann's)—v. Grassmann^s S. A.

Speaking Trumpet : [2294] Kircher. 1671. [3053]

Montanari. 1715. [10161] Kircher. 1671.

[12025] Montanari. 1715.

V. Ear Trumpet. Megaphone.

Tube : [10770-4] Leurechon. 1630-74.

Spectacles : [187-8] Avscou^h. 1750-5. [2306]

Kitchiner. 1824. [284(.] Martin. 1758. [4435]

Smee. 1854. [6852] Chevalier. 1841. [10189]
Kitchiner. 1824. [10568] Laurance. 1908.

[11476] Martin. 1757. [S 2294] Scheffler. 1869.
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Spectra OF Electkic Light : [14365] Robinson. 1862.

OF Gases : [14339] Pliicker and Hittorf. 1864.

Spectrometry : [2517] Lefevre.

Spectroscopv (Astronomical)
1871. [5773] Angstrom.

• Draper. 1879-84. [95-^o

Huggins. 1865-81
[10178-80] Kirchhoff

1896.

[4059] Rollwyn.
1868. [7357-60]

9531-2. 9534]
[10139] King. 1909.

1861-6. [10955. 10957.

10961] Lockver. 1878-1903. [11084] Limt.

1900. [11163]McClean. 1908. [11622] Maunder.
1886. [13304] Pickering. 1890. [14088.

14100-2] Respighi. 1870-85. [15110] Stoney.

1891. [16832] Campbell. 1913.

(Chemical) : [13770. 13772] Purvis. 1907-9.

[15178] Swan. 1856. [15481-2] Watts. 1873-

1906. [S 1664] Angstrom et Thalen. 1875.

(General): [616] Browning. 1882. [679]

Capron. 1877. [903] Crookes. 1883. [2224]

Kayser. 1883. [2518] Lefevre. 1896. [2667.

2669] Lockver. 1873-8. [3831] Proctor. 1888.

[4071-5] Roscoe. 1869-85. [4243-6] Scliellen.

1871-85. [5272-3] Watts. 1872-89. [6546]
Browning. 1882. [6714] Capron. 1877. [7102]
Crookes. 1884. [7276] Dibbits. 1863. [8783]
Hagenbach et Konen. 1905. [8914] Harper's
Scientific Memoirs. 1898. [9004-5] Hasselberg.

1878-85. [9865-6. 9874-6. 9878-9] Jones.
1907-12. [9974] Kahlbaum. 1888. [10136-8]
King. 1908-9. [10178-80] Kirchhoff. 1861-6.

[10893-6] Liveing. 1895-1901. [10958. 10960]
Lockver. 1873-94. [11869-70] Miller. 1862-3.

[12978] Parrv. 1885. [13260. 13262] Phipson.
1869. [13499] Ponton. 1860. [14104] Respighi.
1886. [14448-50] Roscoe, 1870-85. [15223-5]
Thalen. 1868-85. [15476-82] Watts. 1872-
1906. [15620] Edinburgh Essays. 1770-1.

[16939] Balv. 1905. [17090] Kavser. 1900-12.
[S 1699] Baur. 1907.

V. Frauenhofefs Lines. Optics {Magneto-).
Zeeman Effect.

(Micro-): [4680J Suffolk. 1873. [7099]
Crookes. 1869.

Spectrum (Solar) : [2822] Marci de Kronland. 1648.
[3249-55] Xewton. 1704-40. [7444] Edinburgh
Essays. 1754-71. [12534-53] Newton. 1704-87.
V. Frauenhofer's Lines. Light, Dispersion of.

, Chemical Effect of the: [1143] Eder. 1883.

Speculations (Scientific): [14802-3] Sedgwick.
1882-96. [15140] Stromeyer. 1911.
V. Astronomical S. Crystallization, S. on. Elec-

tricity, Theory of, S. on the. Ether Theories. Fourth
Dimension. Gravitation, Hypotheses of. Light,
Theory of, S. on the. Magnetism, S. on. Heat,
Theory of, S. on the. Mathematical S. Music,
Theory of, S. on the. Physical S. Polarity,
Causa of. Space and Time.

Sphere, Geometry of the : [4916] Torricelli. 1644.
[9508] Howard. 1798. [14129] Reye. 188.5.

[15229-30] Theodosius Tripolita. 1558-86.
[15322-3] TorriceUi. 1644. [15831] Calinon.
1888. [15991] Fielder. 1882. [16117] Heger.
1908. [SS 890-1] Theodosius. 1558.

(Celestial), Doctrine and Use of the :

[499] Boulanger. 1650-1. [952] Danti. 1572.
[2914] Mauro. 1550. [3910] Recorde. 1556.
[5456] Witty. 1734. [7948] Flamsteed. 1680.
[10099] Kepler. 1618. [11469] Martin. 1762
[11642-3] Mauro. 1550. [11646] Maurolico.
1575. [12346] Xaibod. 1580. [13693. 13696]
Proclus. 1536-73. [14284] Rivard. 1804.
[14379] Rochemore. 1769. [15096] Stoffler.
1534. [15457] Ward. 1742. [S 1362] Autolycu.s.
1885. [SS 10111 Blundeville. 1597. [SS 1016]
Boulenger. 1628. [SS 1032-3] Cavalieri.
1682-90. [SS 1185] Micalori. 1626. [SS 1341]
Wright. 1613. [SS 1357] Blaeu. 1652.
V. Cosmography,

Sphere (Eighth Celestial), Motion of the—v,

Primum Mobile.

, Projection of the : [3088] Morgan. 1836.

[7552. 7562] Emerson. 1749. [10040-1] Keith.
1820-45. [10360] La Caille. 1750. [12107]
Morgan. 1836. [12353] Xarrien 1845. [15352]
Turner. 1750-2. [16523] Richter. 1908.

V. Dialling.

Spheroidal State : [6390] Boutigny. 1857.

Spinning : [5705] Alcan. 1864-5. [6755-6] Carter.
1904-7. [10684] Leggatt. 1893. [11150] M. (J.).

1832. [12031] Montgomery. 1836. [13576]
Powell. 1661. [15171]Sutcliffe. 1816. [S 3145]
Walmsley. 1893.

V. Carding. Cotton. Silk. Textile Fibres.

Jenny : [5596-9] Zonca. 1607-56.

Top, Theory of the : [10195] Klein und
Sommerfeld. 1897-8. [11670] Maxwell. 1857.

[13160] Perry. 1890. [17000-1] Crabtree.
1909-14.
V. Gyroscope.

Spiral (Logarithmic) : [4916] Torricelli. 1644.

[12676] Nicolas. 1696-7. [15322-3] TorricelH.

1644.

Spirals: [6376] Boulliau. 1657. [10491] Lankeren
Matthes. 1857. [13196] Pfaff. 1832.

V. Helicoidal Apparatus.

Spodumene : [9966] Julien. 1879.

Springs (Hot)—v. Thermal S.

, Origin of : [285] Bartholinus. 1703. [4977]
Tyndall. 1872. [13940-1] Raj^ 1693-1721.
[SS 2228-30] Barlow. 1715-22. [SS 2254]
Dalton. 1799.
V. Lakes, O. of. Rivers, O. of.

Square (Carpenter's) : [14732-3] Schoner. 1614.

(Geometrical) : [1055] Digges. 1625. [3563]
Peuerbach. 1516. [4275] Schott. 1669.

[8051-2] Foster. 1659. [S 647-50] Digges.
1556-1656. [SS 496]Henrion. 1621. [SS 512-14]
Hulsius. 1603-15. [SS 648] Merliers. 1579.
[SS 3069] Schuler. 1622.
V. Quadrat.

Squares and Cubes, Tables of : [272] Barlow.
1875. [5994] Barlow. 1814. [7319] Dobson.
1858. [10564] Laundv. 1856. [SS 220] Blater.

1888. [SS 627] Magini. 1592.

Stab Atlases and Maps: [173] Astronomical
Diagrams, c. 1870. [1051] Dien. 1877. [1080]
Doppelmaver. 1742. [1349] Flamsteed. 1776.

[1840] Heath. 1903. [1844] Heis. 1872.

[1902] Herschel. 1847. [1904] Herschel and
South. 1825. [2171] Johnston. 1856. ^231 2]
Klein. 1893. [2785] Malby. 1859. [2831]
Marsh. 1833. [3812. 3821. 3830. 3832-3.]

Proctor. 1867-79. [5019] Urania's Mirror,

c. 1830. [5824] Argelander. 1843. [6063]
Bazley. 1878. [6809^ Cellarius. 1660-1708.

[7045] Cottam. 1889. [7337-8] Doppelmayer.
1742. [7406-7] Dunkin. 1869-70. [7951]
Flamsteed. 1795. [11179] McEwan. 1910.

[13710. 13718] Proctor. 1896-1908. [15348]
Turner. 1912. [15617-18] Bayer. 1603.

[16824-5] Ball. 1905-10. [16839] Dien. 1897.

[16854-5] Heis. 1872-8. [16871] Klein. 1888.

[16881] McKready. 1912. [16887] Messer.

1902. [16888] Milham. 1909. [16899] Peck.
1890. [16903-4] Proctor. 1870-4. [S 1419]
Cottam. 1891. [S 1445] Flamsteed. 1781.

[S 1473] Hagen. 1899-1908. [S 1582] Proctor.

1896. [S 1610] Stemkarten. 1859. [SS 1001]
Bayer. 1654.
V. Planisphere. Star Maps (Early).

Catalogues : [59] Airy. 1862-76. [90]

Alphontius. 1483. [233-4. 240-1] Baily.

1827-45. [595] Brisbane. 1835. [1350]
Flamsteed. 1725. [1525] Gilliss. 1895. [1530-2]
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Star Catalogues, continued :

Gill. 1883-1902. [1538] Gill and Kaptevn.
1896-7. [1609] Gould. 1879. [2091] Innes.

1899. [3214] Xewcombe. c. 1880. [3612]
riazzi. 1903. [3847-52] PtolemsDus. 1515-1816.

[3870] Radcliffe Catalogue. 1870. [4139]
Riimker. 1843-4. [4475] Smyth. 1844. [4520]
South. 1826. [4624-6] Stone. 1873-81. [5469]
Wollaston. 1789. [5543-4] Yamall. 1870-8.

[5921] Bailv. 1845. [6441] Brahe. 1666.

[6510] Brisbane. 1835. [7513] Ellery. 1874.

[7711] Evans, c. 1900. [7949-50. 7952-3]
Flamsteed. 1729-1837. [8051-2] Foster. 1659.

[8186] Fumess. 1905. [8406-13] Gill. 1883-
1906. [8428] Gill and Kapteyn. 1896-1903.

[8578] Grant. 1883. [8650] Greenwich Ob-
i?ervations. 1904-8. [8826] Halley. 1679.

[9086] Hedrick. 1905. [9235] Herschel. 1847.

[9823] Johnson. 1835. [10419] Lajande. 1847.

[11271] Madras Observatory-. 1899. [12464]
Xewcomb. 1881. [13822] Radcliffe Observatory.
1894^1906. [13851] Rambaut. 1887. [14090-1]
Respighi. 1880-5. [14225] Richardson. 1835.

[14266] Ristenpart. 1906. [14362. 14364]
Robinson. 1878-86. [14390. 14392] Rogers.
1882-6. [15214] Tavlor. 1844. [15627]
Bumhara. 1906. [S 1357-8] Argelander.
1835-86. [S 1364] Auwers. 1903. [S 1383]
Boss. 1910. [S 1605] Searle. 1912. [S 3559]
Groombridge. 1838. [SS 1305] Snell. 1618.

V. Astronomical Tables.

Clusters—v. Nebulae.

Colours—v. Stellar Chromatics.

CoKSTANTS : [4627] Gill. 1877.

Correction Tables : [7910] Finlay. 1895.

Guides: [6915] Clark and Sadler. 1886.
[16824-5] Ball. 1905-10. [16869] Klein. 1892.
[16881] McKready. 1912. [16886] Maunder.
1904. [16888] Milham. 1909. [18907] Rudaux.
1909.

Maps (Early): [3625-9. 13296-9] Piccolomini.
1540-79. [15617-18] Bayer. 1603.

Measurement—v. Astrometry.

Names : [88] Allen. 1899.
r. Constellations.

Photographs : [14295-6] Roberts. 1894-8.
[16921] Wolf. 1908. [S 1598] Roberts. 1894-9.

Starch: [5971] Baranetzky. 1878. [7023] Corput.
1857. [8096] Frankel. 1881. [13258] Phipson.
1855-6.

Stargazing: [2138] Jenkins. 1869. [2668] Lockyer.
1878. [2906] Maunder. 1902. [10959] Lockyer.
1878. [13235] Phillips. 1809. [13698] Proctor.
1896. [16886] Maunder. 1904.
V. Astronomy {Popular). Astronomy (Practical).

Stars (Circumpolar) : [8186] Fumess. 1905.

(Double): [909] Crossley. 1879. [1518]
Giacomelli. 1890. [1686] Grossmann. 1892.

[2091] Innes. 1899. [2110] Jacob. 1846.

[5544] Yarnall. 1870. [6241] Bishop. 1852.

[6530] Brothers. 1867. [6632] Bumham. 1880.
[7066-7] Crawford. 1876. [8476-7] Glasenapp.
1889-99. [8512] Goos. 1908. [9194] Herschel.
1784. [11653] Maw. 1892. [12682] Niesten.
.1879. [13151] Perry. 1880-4. [13746]
Przybvllok. 1908. [15123] Stoney. 1900.
[S 1393-4] Bumham. 1881-1906. [S 1615]
Struve. 1878-1901.

(FlAMSTEED'S, * OBSERVED BUT NOT EXISTING ') :

[13168] Peters. 1885.

(New) : [2274] Kepler. 1606. [7289] Digges.
1573. [SS 1017] Brahe. 1610. [SS 1045-6]
Colombe. 1606-8. [SS 1346] ZoboU. 1619.

(Shooting)—v. Meteors.

Stars (Variable): [153] Argelander. 1844. [2274]
Kepler. 1606. [8508] Goodricke. 1785. [9200.
9205] Herschel. 1796. [10860] Lindemann.
1852. [13305. 13308] Pickering. 1881.
[13338-9] Pigott. 1784-6. [S 1473] Hagen.
1899-1908.

- (Zodiacal): [5922]
Hedrick. 1905.

Baily. 1827. [9086]

State, Change of: [13580] Poynting. 1881.

[13874] Ramsey and Young. 1884. [14328]
Roberts-Austen. 1886.

States of Matter— v. Matter, States of.

Statics: [1138] Earnshaw. 1845. [3003-4]
Minchin. 1884-9. [3673-4] Poinsot. 1848-61.
[4585] Stevinus. 1586. [9171] Hermann. 1716.

[0822] Johnson. 1903. [11904-8] Minchin.
1880-6. [11962] Moebius. 1837. [12033]
Monte. 1588. [13460-4] Poinsot. 1824-77.
[15082-3] Stevinus. 1586. [16931] Antomari.
1897. [17017] Earnshaw. 1845. [17105]
Lamb. 1912. [17144] Minchin. 1889-96.
[17172. 17174] Petersen. 1882.
V. Mechanics.

(Analytical): [4101-2] Routh. 1891-1902.
[4898-9] Todhunt«r. 1858-66. [5344] Whdwell.
1833. [8547] Graham. 1883. [14514] Routh.
1891-2. [17051] Graham. 1887. [17253]
Todhunter. 1887.

(Elementary): [484] Bossut. 1772. [2867]
Martino. 1727. [3051] Monge. 1835. [4458]
Smith. 1869. [8617-18] Greaves. 1886-8:

[ 12020] Monge. 1846. [17115. 17117] Loney.
1904-12. [SS 1805] Jordanus. 1533.

(Graphic): [746] Chalmers. 1881. [3406]
Ott. 1888. [4464] Smith. 1889. [6055] Bau-
schinger. 1871. [6925] Clarke. 1880. [7078]
Cremona. 1890. [8547] Graham. 1883. [9822]
Johnson. 1903. [10784] Levy. 1874. [11669]
Maxwell. 1876. [12865] Ott. 1885-91. [14297-
80] Ritter. 1879-86. [16968] Bourlet. 1910.

[17022] Ewerding. 1912. [17051] Graham.
1887. [17071] Henneberg. 1911. [17072]
Herrmann. 1904. [17079]Hoskins. 1899. [17108]
Lauenstein, 1904. [17112] Levy. 1886-8.

[17163] Ott. 1879-85. [17222] Schotke. 1902.

[17250] Timerding 1910. [S 1775] Cathcart
and Chaffee. 1911. [S 1833] Culmann. 1880.

[S 1859] Eddy. 1878. [S 3476] Hess. 1915.

V. Calculus {Graphical). Dynamics (Graphical).

Graphic Methods.

: (Applications): [17216] Ritter.
1888-1900. [S 3393] Chalmers. 1881.

Statistical Method: [16211] King. 1912.

Statistics (Mathematical) : [15778] Bowley. 1907.
[16809] Zeuner. 1869.

(Vital): [4870] Toaldo. 1787. [12415] Nelson.
1845. [12489] Newsholme. 1889.
V. Mathematics (Insurance).

Steam (Superheated)—v. Superheating.

, Condensation of: [6617] Burgh. 1871.
[9477] Hospitalier, v.y.

, Expansive Force of : [S 2533] Kamtz. 1826.
[SS 1636] Dalton. 1802.

, Tension of : [12210] Mossotti. 1837.

, Use of : [4712] Tack. 1834.

Boilers—v. Boilers (Steam).

Carriages: [4935] Tredgold. 1835. [5551]
Young. 1860. [7978-9] Fletcher. 1891-1904.
[8246] Galloway. 1834. [8524] Gordon. 1836.
[11525] Mary. 1833. [15334] Trevithick. 1872.
[SS 3014-15] Gordon. 1834. [SS 3084] Steam
Carriages. 1831.

*i^* A collection of such books will be found in
Messrs. Sotheran^s Bibliotheca Viatica.
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Stkam Economy : [13124] Perkins, c. 1840.

V. Fuel Economy.

Engine, Elementaby Works on the : [1588-9]
Goodeve. 1879-91. [5163] Walker. 1908.

[9409] Holmes. 1887-8. [9748] Jamieson,
1892. [10486] Langmaid and Gaisford. 1893.

[10529] Lardner. 1848. [11798] Metcalf. 1905.

[13161] Perr\% 1904. [17345] Holmes. 1894-
1902.

, History of the : [3472] Partington.
1822. [4659-63] Stuart. 1824-9. [6629-30] Burn.
1854r-60. [7724-5] Ewbank. 1851-70. [7803]
Farey. 1827. [8245-6] Galloway (E.). 1827-34.
[8249] Galloway (R.L.). 1881. [8771] Hachette.
1830. [11588-9] Matschoss. 1901-8. [11874]
Millington. 1830. [12987-9] Partington.
1822-38. [15293-4] Thurston. 1879-83.

, Lectcres on the : [5017] Unwin. 1868.
[12986] Partington. 1826.

, Practical Works on the : [2999] Milne.
1830. [4012-13] Rigg. 1878. [5655] Adcock.
1839. [8888] Hann and Gener. 1854. [10145]
King. 1875. [11737] Melville. 1890-1902.
[11894] Milne. 1830. [12752-3] Xorthcott.
1877-89. [14141-2] Reynolds. 1881-98.

, Theory of the : [3445. 12929-30] Pani-
bour. 1839-44.

, Thermodynamics of the : [13035]
Peabody. 1906. [SS 2020] Regnault. 1847.

, Treatises ON THE : [509] Bourne. 1862-6.
[1751]Hallauer. 1878-81. [1954] Hodge. 1849.
[3474] Partington. 1822. [3896] Rankine.

• 1885. [4852] Thurston. 1893-4. [4937-8]
Tredgold. 1838-53. [5655] Adcock. 1839.
[6387-8] Bovirne. 1846-61. [6629-30] Burn.
1854-60. [6909] Clark. 1890-1. [7728] Ewing.
1894. [8825] Hallauer. 1878-81. [9349]
Hodge. 1849. [9749-52] Jamieson. 1888-1906.
[10530-3] Lardner. 1836-51 [12987-9] Parting-
ton. 1822-38. [13733] Prony. 1790-6. [13900]
Rankine. 1874. [14263] Ripper. 1899. [14592]
Russell. 1841. [14966] Snow and Leland. 1908.
[17338] Ewing. 1910. [17340] Goodeve. 1891.
[17352] Rankine. 1897.
V. Governor (Steam). Heat. Indicator Diagrams.
Locomotive. Marine E. Vapour.

Engineeri^^g : [12767] Nystrom. 1876.
[13768] PiUlen. n.d. [14987] Spangler, etc. 1903.

Engines (Early) : [289] Bate. 1634-54.
[560] Branca. 1629. [730] Cans. 1615. [1017-
18] Desaguliers. 1734^44. [1875-6] Hero
Alexandrinus. 1575. [3714. 3717] Porta.
1601-6. [4047-8] Robison. 1822. [4427.
4429-30] Smeaton. 1812-14. [4599] Stewart.
1767. [5257-60] Watt. 1854. [5505-8] Worcester.
1663-1825. [6043-4] Bate. 1634. [6684]
Carabray-Digny. 1766. [6777] Caus. 1704.
[7237] Desaguliers. 1734-44. [9175-8] Hero
Alexandrinus. 1575-1647. [10489] Langsdorf.
1787. [11296-7] MaiUard. 1783-4. [12911]
Papin. 1682. [12932] Papin. 1698. [13533-4]
Porta. 1601-6. [14368-70] Robison. 1822.
[14688-9] Savery. 1698-1880. [14916]
Smeaton. 1814. [15335] Triewald. 1734.
[S 3419] Dobrzenski. 1657. [S 3673] Watt.
1818. [SS 30] Bate. 1631. [SS 2968]
Bramah. 1797. [SS 2987] Craddock. 1847.
[SS 3014-15] Gordon. 1834. [SS 3083] Sorbiere.
1666.

~— (High-Pressure) : [13125-6] Perkins.
18 / 7—81.

(Special Types): [3636] Pilbrow. 1841.
[13991] Reech. 1844. [17358] Volkert. 1898-

» Design of: [9343]Hobbs. 1907.

Hammer: [4282] Schryver. 1882.

Steam Navigation, Early History of : [2019] Hull-
mandel. 1835. [2824] Marestier. 1824. [4010]
Rigaud. 1838. [4087-8] Ross. 1828. [4224]
Savery. /*\ o/ 1698. [4571] Steam Navigation.
1858. [6582] Buchanan. 1816. [6946] Claxton.
1845. [7320] Dodd. 1818. [7753] Fairbairn.
1831. [8246]Gallowav. 1834, [8802] Hale. 1868.
[9425] Holt. 1878. '[9684] Isherwood 1859.
[11413] Marestier. 1824. [11863] Miller. 1825.
[12335] Napier. 1912. [12986-9] Partington.
1822-38. [13606] Preble. 1883. [13834] Railwav
Magazine. 1835-9. [13990] Reech. 1844.
[14485] Ross. 1838. [14592] Russell. 1841.
[14688-9] Savery. 1698-1880. [14793] Seaward.
1841. [15200] Talbot. 1912. [15328] Tourasse
et Mellet. 1828-9. [15334] Trevithick. 1872.
[S 3833] AVoodcroft. 1848.

1913.- Tables : [14940] Smith.
Regnault. 1847.

- Turbines—v. Turbines (Steam).

[SS 2020]

Steel (Structural) : [SS 2901] Campbell. 1896.

(Tool): [S 3169] Brearley. 1911.

, Corrosion of : [S 3212] Cushman and Gardner.
1910. [S 3231] Friend. 1911. [S 3253] Hudson.
1913.

, Metallurgy of: [327] Bell. 1884. [1406]
Fraxno. 1850. [2136] Jeans. 1880. [3398]
Osbom. 1869. [3416] Overman. 1854. [3541]
Percy. 1864. [3917] Reaumur. 1722. [4412]
Skelton. 1891. [4565] Stansbie. 1907. [5287]
Webster. 1856. [5730] Allevne c. 1872. [6108J
Bell. 1884. [7441] Ede. 1863. [7477-8] Eisen-
hiittenwesen. 1902-6. [7745] Fairbaim. 1869.
[8644] Greenwood. 1900. [9299] Hind. n.d.

[9307-8] Hiorns. 1895-1903. [9518] Howe. 1904.

[9772] Jeans. 1880. [9849] Jones. 1911. [12319.]
Mushet. 1840. [12840] Overman. 1850.
[13113] Percv. 1864. [13138] Perret. 1779.
[13971-2] Reaumur. 1722. [14331] Roberts-
Austen. 1889. [14686] Sauveur. 1912. [S3198]
Campbell. 1904. [S 3237] Grenet. 1911. [S 3245]
Harbord. 1905. [S 3247] Has.senfratz. 1812.
[S 3253] Hiidson. 1913. [S 3262] Jars. 1774-81.
[S 3336] Woodworth. 1903. [SS 2919] Giolitti.

1914. [SS 2957] Schafhautl. 1847.
V. Bessemer Process. Blast Furnace. Furnace
(Regenerative Gas). Tungsten.

, Preservation of : [S 3212] Cushman and
Gardner. 1910.

, Properties of: [10183-7] Kirkaldy. 1862-
1870. [15166 ]Stvffe. 1869. [S 3198] Campbell.
1904.

Manufacture, Secrets of: [13961] Recken.
1839.

V. Razors.

- Structures : [3547] Perisse.

Hem-ici. 1866.
1884. [9141]

Stellar Chromatics : [4480-1] Smyth. 1864. [9200.
9205] Herschel. 1796.

Luminosity : [6462] Brester. 1888.

Motions : [9205] Herschel. 1796. [16832]
Campbell. 1913.

Paballaxes—v.. Parallaxes (S.).

Photometry—v. Photometry (S.).

STEBEOCHEinsTBY

—

V. Chemistry (Stereo-).

Stebeoscope (The) and Stereoscopy : [614] Brown.
1903. [4435] Smee. 1854. [5338-9] Wheatstone.
1852-79. [6478-80] Brewster. 1856-70. [10146]
Kleffel. 1863. [10886] Lissajous. 1738. [11011]
Lonie. 1856. [13626] Prevost. 1843. [15516]
Wheatstone. 1879. [17165] Parinaud. 1904.

V. Photography (Stereoscopic).
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Stereotomy : [480] Bosse. 1643. [1420] Frezier.

1737-8. [2553] Leroy. 1844. [3630] Pierre de
S t".Marie Magdelaine. 1680. [7316-17] Dobson.
1849. [11551] Masonry. 1847. [16295] Lerov.
1890.

Stoichiometrv : [3401] Ostwald. 1891. [13861]
Rammelsberg. 1842. [15506] Weiizel. 1782.

[17299] Biehringer. 1900. [S 2955-6] Youiig.
1908.

Stone Cuttikg—t*. Stereotomy.

Storm Warnings : [4310-11] Scott. 1876-87.

Storms, Theory of: [71] Alembert. 1747. [221]
Baddelev. 1860. [452] Bohun. 1671. [1091]'
Dove. 1862. [1313] Faye. 1897. [1337] Finley.

1885. [2859] Martin. 1852. [3054] Montanari.
1694. [3621-2] Piddington. 1860-9. [3949-54]
Reid. 1838-50. [4318] Sedgwick. 1852. [4914-
15] Torricelli. 1715. [5133-4] Vossim. 1663.

[5910-11] Bacon. 1653-62. [6296-7] Bohun.
1671. [6712] Capper. 1801. [7131] Cyclone
Memoirs. 1890-3. [812.>-8] Franklin. 1754-74.

[8907] Hare. 1836. [10715-16] Le Monnier.
1781-8. [11012] LoomLs. 1859. [11511] Martin.
1852. [12027] Montanari. 1694. [13320]
Piddington. 1869. [14009] Reid. 1838. [14492]
Rosser. 1876. [14533-5] Rowell. 1840-87.

[15332] Toynbee. 1882. [S 2504] Dove. 1873.

r. Meteorology (Dynamic). Winds, Theory of.

Straight Line, Drawing of a—v. Linkages.
Lines: [12332] Nagel. 1882. [15831] Calinon.

1888.

Strains (Structural) : [694] Cargill. 1873. [4369]
Sheilds. 1861. [4620] Stoney. 1873. [6299]
Bois. 1890.

V. Iron, Overstrains in.

Strength of Materials: [101] Anderson. 1872.

[243] Baker. 1870. [273] Barlow. 1837.

[319] Belanger. 1862. [2164] Johnson. 1897.

[4931-4] Tredgold. 1822-46. [4955] Turnbull.
1831. [5221-2] Warr. 1851. [5479] Wood.
1871. [5985. 6002] Barlow. 1826-51. [6069]
Beardslee. 1879. [6363] Bosscha. 1857.

[7729] Ewing. 1903. [8731] Guest. 1900.

[9351-2] Hodgkinson. 1846. [9782] Jenny.
1878. [10182-7] Kirkaldy. 1862-91. [11823]
Micha^lis. s.d. [12146] Morin. 1857. [12407]
Xavier. 1864. [13369] Pisati e Saporito. 1877.

[14123] Revere. 1910. [14807] Seguin. 1826.

[15343] Turnbull. 1832. [15362] Unwin. 1888.

[S 3341] Andrews. 1915. [S 3365] Bovey. 1900.

[S 3366] Box. 1893. [S 3381] Burr. 1915.

[S 3496] Johnson. 1905.

V. Elasticity. Engineering Testing.

: History of the Theory: [4891-2.

17251] Todhunter and Pearson. 1886-93.

Stresses, Theory of : [5016] Unwin. 1868. [5431]
WUliaimon. 1894. [S 2037] Kelvin. 1856.

[S 3635] Stoney. 1886.

Strontium : [970] Davy. 1808. [15287] Thorpe
and Francis. 1910.

STRUCTURAL Design : [109] Anglin. 1891. [S 3476]
Hess. 1915. [S 3608] Scott-Moncrieff. 1897-8.

STRUCTURES, Equilibrium OF : [5221-2] Warr. 1851.

, Theory of : [S 3365] Bovey. 1900.

Study and Teaching of Science : [5426] William-
son. 1870. [9358] Hodson. 1909. [15318]
Torraca. 1784.

V. Algebra, T. of. Chemistry, T. of. Mathematics,
T. of. Physics, T. of.

Sturm's Theorem : [5565] Yoiing. 1841. [8380]
Ghijben. c. 1836.

Styp.acine : [13841] Ramdohr. 1857.

Substitution Theory (Che^hcal) : [2483-4] Lau-
rent. 1854-5. [7394] Dumas. 1840. [10571-3]
Laurent. 1843-55.

Substitutions, Theory of : [2156] Jevons. 1869.

[9904] Jordan. 1870. [16138] Hilton. 1914.

[16193] Jordan. 1870. [16428] Netto. 1908.

[16693] Study. 1893.

V. Groups of Substitutions.

Succinic Acid : [11688] Mayer. 1898. [13272]
Phipson. n.d.

Succinphenylamide : [0422] Iloogewerf en van
Dorp. 1890.

Sugar: [1429-30] Friihling. 1903. [2640] Lippman.
1895. [2815] Maquenue. 1900. [3523] Peligot.

1838. [3720] Porter. 1830. [4011] Rigbv.
1788. [4140] Riimpler. 1898. [4300] Scotfern.

1849. [4599] Stewart. 1767. [4681] Sugar.
1828. [5270] Watts. 1893. [5401] Wiechmann.
1890. [5512] Wray. 1848. [7377] Dubrunfaut.
1825. [7713] Evans. 1847. [9856] Jones.
1832. [9889] Jones and Scard. 1909. [10582]
Lawes. 1898. [10877] Ling and Rendle. 1905.

[10933] Lock, etc. 1882. [11384] Maquenne.
1900. [11419] Marggraf 1767-8. [11740]
Melsens. 1849. [12195] Moseley. 1800. [13539-
40] Porter. 1830-43. [13545] Post et
Neumann. 1910. [14432] Ronna. 1869.
[S 3081] Lippmann. 1904.

V. Glucose. Saccharometry.

Machinery : [6620] Burgh. 1863.

Sulphates : [8554] Graham. 1837.

Sulphides (Metallic) : [6089] Becquerel. 1840.

(Phosphorescent)—v. Phosphorescent S.

as Fuel: [9406] Hollway. 1879.

Sulphur: [4328-9] Sendivogius. 1650-71. [4516]Sorel.
1902. [12357] Nasini e Costa. 1891. [13367]
Pisati. 1877. [14814-15] Sendivogius. 1639-50.

Sulphuretted Hydrogen : [13254] Phipson. n.d.

[14697-8] Scheele. 1780-6.

Sulphuric Acid: [10032] Keir. 1787. [11097-8]
Lunse. 1888-1903. [13310] Pickering. 1892.
[14563-4] Riicker. 1891-2. [15464-6] Watson.
1791-1800. [SS 2657] Wuttig. 1815. [SS 2805]
Lunge. 1903.

Sulphurous Acid : [3790-1] Priestley. 1774-7.
V. Hyposulphites.

Sums and Differences, Relations between:
[8892] Hansen. 1865.

Sun : [257-8] Ball. 1893. [2469] La Rue, etc.

1854-8. [2662-3] Lockver. 1874-87. [3834-6]
Proctor. 1871-6. r4316-17] Secchi. 1870-7.

[5547] Young. 1882-3. [5961] Ball. 1893.

[9201] Herschel. 1794. [10951-2. 10957]
Lockyer. 1874-87. [11715] Meibauer. 1866.

[12359] Xasmvth. 1861. [13502] Poor. 1905.

[14092. 14097-8. 14100. 14105] Respighi.
1870-85. [14436] Rosa. 1874. [14847] Siemens.
1883. [S 1342] Abbot. 1912.

V. Solar. Zodiacal Light.

(Elliptic): [SS 1287] Scheiner. 1615-17.

Spots : [706. 6748] Carrington. 1863. [7529]
Ellis. 1906. [8215-17] Galilei. 1613. [9235]
Herschel. 1847. [9530] Huggins. c. 1867.

[10951] Lockyer. 1887. [11620-1] Maunder.
1904-5. [SS 1288] Scheiner. 1612. [SS 1706-8]
Galilei. 1612.

Sim's Influence on Air : [2913] Maurice. 1732.

Rotation—v. Solar Theory.

Superheating: [1815] Hauvel. 1880. [8196]
Gaims. 1907.

V. Boiler Explosions. Steam.

Supernatural in Nature: [11440] Reynolds.
1878.
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Films.

1872.

Superstition- and Science : [11312]Maitland. 1855.

f. Occultism in Science.

Surface (Kx^mmer's) : [2013, 16168] Hudson.
1905. [SS 230] Borchardt. 1888.

Tension : [13817] Quincke. 1901.

V. Bubble Formation. Capillarity.

Soap Bubbles.

Surfaces (Algebraic) : [S 619] Darboux.

(PsEXTDO-) : [16176] Issaly.' 1902.

(Reciprocal) : [4183] Salmon. 1857.

(Riemann's) : [15688] Appell et Goursat.

1895. [16150] Hofmann. 1888. [16433]

Neumann. 1865.

(S\'mmetrical) : [S 867] La Gournerie. 1867.

(Vibrating Elastic) : [1288. 7769] Faraday.

1859.

(Topographical) : [16184] Javary. 1903.

(Trajectory) : [S 968] Mannhein. c. 1873.

, Division of: [11190] Machometo Bagdedino.

1570. [SS 615] Machometus. 1570.

.Dynamics of: [17135] Michaelis. 1909.

.Theory of: [3436] Painvin. 1866. [7169]

Darboux. 1889-96. [9779] Jellett. 1853.

[10332] Kimimer. 1863. [10446-7] Lame.
1843. [10657] Lecorne. 1887. [11165]

McCulIagh. 1844. [12017] Monge. 1807.

[12704] Noether. 1888. [13066] Pellet. 1878.

[14307. 14309-11] Roberts. 1870-3. [14646-8]

Salmon. 1865-82. [15718] Basset. 1910.

[15747] Blythe. 1905. [15831] Calinon. 1895.

[15876] Clebsch. 1875-91. [15904] Cremona.
1870. [15913] Darboux. 1887-96. [15969]
Eisenhart. 1909. [16004] Forsyth. 1912.

[16041] Gauss. 1870. [16185] Joachimsthal.
1881. [16233] Knoblauch. 1888. [16237-8.]
Kommerell. 1903-11. [16507] Raffy. 1897.

[16515] Resal. 1891. [16610] Schroter. 1880.

[16792] Wilczvnski. 1906. [SS 341] Cremona.
1870. [SS 483] Hesse. 1897. [SS 860] Steiner.

1832.
V. Curvature.

Surveying : [291] Bartoli. 1564. [897] Crocker.
1806. [1055-7] Digges. 1625-91. [1339]
Firebrace. 1871. [1522] Gibson. 1768. [1671]
Gribble. 1891. [1767] Hammond. 1731.

[1804] Hartner e Wastler. 1894. [1870]
Henry. 1895. [1975] Holwell. 1678. [2588-91]
Leybourn. 1653-1722. [2705-6] Love.
1715-68. [2793-4] Mandey. 1717-27. [2947]
Merett. 1897. [3018] Mitchell. 1827. [3904]
Rathbome. 1616. [3943] Reid. 1859. [4413]
Skrimshire. 1901. [4587] Stevinus. 1618.

[5393] Whitelaw. 1906. [5442] Wilson. 1732.
[5447-8] AVing. 1666-1700. [5539] Wyld.
1769. [5948] Baker. 1875. [6023-4] Bartoh.
1564r-1614. [6049] Bauernfeind. 1890. [6122]
Belli. 1595. [6456] Breed and Hosmer. 1906.

[6633] Bums. 1771. [6765] Castle. 1847.
[6770] Cataneo. 1608. [6772-3] Catini. 1559.
[7286-8] Digges. 1571-91. [7542] Emerson.
1770. [7877] FiammelH. 1605. [8242] Galli.

1694. [8396] Gillespie. 1875. [8686-7] Gribble.
1891-7. [9183] Hero Mechanicus. 1572. [9405]
Holliday. 1838. [9456] Hopton. 1611. [9469]
Hoskold. 1863. [9696] Jackson. 1880. [9821]
Johnson. 1900. [10249] Kobel. 1563. [10708]
Leigh. 1578. [10805-8] Leybourn. 1653-74.
[11207] Mackenzie. 1908. [11438] Markham.
1878. [11486] Martin. 1766. [11767-9] Merrett.
1881-93. [12422-4] Nesbit. 1847-77. [13092]
Penna. 1643. [13203] Philipps. 1721. [13293]
Picard. 1692. [13331] Pifferi. 1695. [13541]
Porter. 1799. [13925-7] Rathbome. 1616.
[14569] Rudorf. 1813. [14734-5] Schooten.
1657. [14751] Schriften. 1848-52. [15046]
Stevenson. 1810. [15581] Wilson (H.). 1755.

Surveying, continued :

[15583] Wilson (H. M.). 1902. [15587] Wing.
1700. [16110] Hartner und Wastler. 1904-5.

[SS 205] Belli. 1570. [SS 251] Burckhard.
1687. [SS 580] Leigh. 1592. [SS 742]
Pomodoro. 1599.

V. Geodetic Surveys. Levelling. Mine S.

Quantity S. Railway S.

(Military): [9688-9] Jackson. 1838-60. [11853]
Mihtar-geographisches Institut. 1884-1902.

(Nautical): [323] Belcher. 1835. [980]
Dawson. 1833. [4050] Robson. 1834. [5337]
Wharton. 1909. [5737-8] Alston. 1860-1902.

- [10563] Laughton. 1872. [15063] Stevenson.
1842. [S 3820] Shortland. 1890.

(Photographic) : [1039] Deville. 1895. [10667]
Lee. 1899. [13016] Pate. 1862. [15583] Wilson.
1902.

(Trigonometrical): [2123. 2126] James.
1858-68. [2791] Malortie. 1820. [3134-6]
Mudge, etc. 1799-1811. [3440] Palmer. 1873.

[4118-20] Rov. 1785-90. [4956] Tumbull.
1849. [5157-8] Walker. 1863-6. [7596]
Ergebnisse. 1901-6. [8165-6] Frome. 1850-62.

[12245] Mudge. 179&-1811.

Instruments : [713] Cassini. 1792. [1055]
Digges. 1625. [1382] Foullon. 1564. [1680]
Grigby. 1807. [2790] Malombra. 1630. [4564]
Stanley. 1901. [5448] Wing. 1700. [5790-1]
Apianus. 1532-3. [7832] Ferguson. 1901.

[7877] Fiamelli. 1605. [8053-4] Foullon. 1564.

[9456]Hopton. 1611. [9688-9] Jackson. 1838-60.

[11130]Lupicini. 1582. [11527]Marzari-Pencati.
1811. [13925-7] Rathbome. 1616. [13992]Reeves.
1910. [14746] Schott. 1660. [14765] Schwenter.
1616-18. [15587] Wing. 1700. [S 647-50]
Digges. 1556-1656. [S 764-5] Gunter. ^1623.

V. instrument (Universal). Levelling I. 'Mathe-
matical I. Quadrant. Sextant. Theodolite.

Tables: [7975] Fletcher. 1895. [11194]
Mackay. 1804.

Syllogism : [12120-1. 12124-7] Morgan. 1847-63.

Tachometry : [3391] Orlando. 1896.

Talbot's Lines : [4651] Struve. 1883.

Talc—v. Magnesium and its Compounds.

Tangencies, Problem of : [129] Apollonius. 1607.

[3448-9] Pappus. 1588-1660. [4409] Simson.
1812. [5063-4] Vieta. 1646. [5739] Alvord.

1853. [5798-9] Apollonius. 1771. [12938-9]
Pappus. 1660-1871. [15390] Vieta. 1646.

Tangents (Geometrical) : [280-3] Barrow. 1670-
1860. [1023-4] Descartes. 1649. [1067]
Diverses Ouvrages. 1693. [1328]Fermat. 1679.

[2531] Leibniz."' 1768. [3234-5. 3277] Newton.
1711-45. [4419]Sluze. 1668. [6013-14] Barrow.
1735-1860. [7259-61] Descartes. 1659-1886.
[10695-6] Leibniz. 1768-1884. [12572-3.12579-80.

12588] Newton. 1711-45. [15999] Fleury. 1899.

Tanks—v. Pedrail.

Tannic Acid : [966] Davy. 1803.

V. Galls.

Tanning: [966] Davy. 1803. [11161] McCann. 1883
[SS 2870-1] Tanning. 1774-80.
V. Gallic Acid.

Tantalite : [10722] Leonhard. 1818.

Tartaric Acid and Tartrates : [858] Comtes.
1678. [1570] Glauber. 1655. [3976] Reuss. 1743.

[4229] Scheele. 1786. [4234] Scheffer. 1742.

[7027] Corvinus. 1780. [14697] Scheele. 1786.

Taylor's Theorem : [2381] Lagrange. 1813. [4762]
Taylor. 1715. [6776] Cauchy. 1840-4. [10403-5]
Lagrange. 1797-1813. [13537] Poselger. 1835,

V. Calculus of Functions.

Teaching of Science—v. Study and Teaching of
Science.
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Technical Work, System of : [10292] Kraft. 1902.

Technological Dictionaries—v. Dictionaries of
Science and Technology.

Journals: [2116] Jahrbuch (Technisch-
chemisches). 1885-7. [5774] Annales des Arts et
Manufactures, 1800-15.

Technology (Mechanicai.) : [9521] Hoyer. 1878.

Teeth of Wheels : [4204] Sang. 1852. [6223]
Binns. 1869-71.

Telautography : [2328] Korn. 1907.

Telegraphy (Electric) : [900-1] Cullev. 1863-78.
[1919] Highton. 1852. [3010] M'iriel. 1873.

[3025] Moigno. 1852. [3705] Pope. 1871.

[3753-4] Proece and Sivewright. 1876-1903.
[3758] Prescott. 1860. [4063-5] Ronalds. 1823.

[4291] Schwendler. 1878. [4787] Telegrafie.

1860. [5153] Walker. 1850. [5338] Wheatstone.
1879. [5754] Anderson. 1872. [594 1] Bain. 1843.

[6068] Beardmore. 1862. [6467] Brett and Little.

1847. [7009] Cooke (T.F.). 1868. [7010-12]
Cooke(W.F.). 1839-56. [7115-17]Culley. 1874-
85. [7790]Faradav. 1858. [8480]Gloesener. 1853.

[9074] Heaviside. 1892. [9164-5] Herbert.
1897-1906. [9276-8] Highton. 1848-52.
[10285] Koten. 1855. [10518] Lardner. 1878.
[11970-1] Moigno. 1849. [12038] Montillot.

1889. [12697] Noad. 1S57. [13613-15] Preece
and Sivewright. 1876-1901. [14420] Ronalds.
1871. [14623] Sabine. 1867. [11696] Scham-
weber. 1880. [14834] Shaffner. 1854-5. [15029]
Steinheil. 1850. [15345] Tumbull. 1853. [15369]
Vail. 1845. [15427] Walker. 1850. [15516.
155 18] Wheatstone. 1855-79. [17350] Preece and
Sivewright. 1905. [S 2148-9] Morse. 1867-9.
[S2380]Vail. 1847. [S3643] Telegraphy. 1900-1.
[SS 1875]Mariani. 1767. [SS 2986] Cooke. 1842.
r. Railway Signalling.

, Bibliography of : [SS 2039] Ronalds.
1880.

.History of: [1273] FahJe. 1899.
[11824] Michaud. 1853.

(Submarine): [589] Bright. 1898. [2143-4]
Jenkin. 1873-87. [4145] Russell. 1865. [6464]
Brett. 1858. [6493] Bright (C). 1898. [6494]
Bright (C.T.). 1908. [7885]Field. 1866. [9794-5]
Jenkin. 1873-87. [10059] Kelvin. 1866.
[11010] Longridge and Brooks. 1858.
y. Cables.

(War): [6834] Chauvin. 1884.

(Wireless): [1355] Fleming. 1906. [2675-7]
Lodge. 1894-1900. [3480] Partheil. 1902.
[4349] Sewall. 1904. [4962] Turpain. 1902.
[7964-5. 7967] Fleming. 1903-9. [10086]
Kennellv. 1909. [10971-3] Lodge. 1894-1900.
[13324] Pierce. 1911. [14258] Righi und Dessau.
1903. [14832] Sewall. 1903. [15355] Turpain.
1902. [17339] Fleming. 1913. [S 2441-2] Zan-
neck. 190.5-11. [S 3426] Erskine-Murray. 1909.
[S3442] Fleming. 1915. [S3525] Marchant. 1914.
V. Telephony ( Wireless).

, History of : [2675-7] Lodge. 1894-1900.
[7739] Fahie. 1899. [ 10971-3] Lodge. 1894-
1900. [14832] Sewall. 1903.

Telemeter: [13331] Pifferi. 1695. [13884] Rand.
1790. [SS 862] Stengel. 1767.

Telephony: [3701] Poole. 1891. [3752] Preece and
Maier. 1889. [3757. 3759-60] Prescott. 1878-
84. [3957] Reis. 1883. [5733] Allsop. 1891.
[8680-1] Gretschell. 1878-83. [9074] Heaviside.
1892. [9166] Herbert. 1898. [9444] Hopkins.
1893. [10941] Lockwood. 1882. [12039]
Montillot. 1893. [12135] Morgan-Brown. 1877.
[13159] Perrj'. 1893. [13593] Prescott. 1879.
[13612] Preece and Maier. 1889. [13616]
Preece and Stubbs. 1893. [14261] Rijke.
C.1878. [15235] Thiess and Joy. 1912.

Telephony (Wireless) : [10086] Kennellv. 1909.
[14576] Ruhmer. 1907.

Telephotography : [945. 7139] Dallmej^er. 1899.

Telescope (The) and its Parts: [401] Biese.
1895. [479] Boscovich. 1767. [617] Browning.
1872. [1432] Fuss. 1778. [2306] Kitchiner.
1825. [3751] Prechtl. 1828. [3816] Proctor.
1868. [4056] Rohr. 1907. [4278] Schroter.
1796. [4348] Servus. 1886. [4459] Smith. 1738.
[4650] Struve. 1882. [5466] WoUaston. 1785.
[5966] Balthasar. 1710. [7333-4] Dollond.
1762-1808. [7448] Edwards. 1782. [8724]
Grubb. 1881. [8725] Grunert. 1846-51.
[9198] Herschel (Sir William). 1795. [9239]
Herschel (Sir John). 185Q. [10223] Kliigel.

1778. [11485. 11490-1. 11495] Martin. 1759-70.
[12239] Mudge. 1777. [12662] Nicholson.
1797-1802. [13199] Phelps. 1835. [14367]
Robison. 1788. [14712] Scherffer. 1764.
[15030] Steinheil. 1858. [15122] Stoney. 1894.
[S 1729] Boscovich. 1771. [S 1949] Gregory.
1715. [SS 1375] Derharn. 1700. [SS 1648]
Dollond. C.1770. [SS 1846] Leonori. 1754.
[SS 2060] Scherffer. 1762. [SS2067-9]Selva. 1787.
V. Achromatism. Equatorial. Opera Glasses.

Pancratic Tube. Transit Instrument.

, Early Works on the : [773] Cherubin
d'Orleans. 1671. [1056-7] Digges. 1571-91.
[1359] Fontana. 1646. [1913-14] Hevelius. 1647.
[2265-6] Kepler. 1611-53. [3035] Moll. 1831.
[3037] Molyneux. 1692. [7286-8] Digges.
1571-91. [7999-8001] Fontana. 1646. [8659J'
Gregory. 1663. [9257] Hevelius. 1647. [10097-
8] Kepler. 1611-53. [11379] Manzini.
1660. [11782] Mersenne. 1644-7. [12006]
Molyneux. 1709. [13518-19] Porta. 1589.
[15161-3] Sturm. 1676-85. [S 2437-8] Zahn.
1685-1702. [SS 1061] Divini. 1666. [SS 1332]
Walker. 1684. [SS 1418-19] Maignan. 1648.
[SS 1555] Borel. 1655-6. [SS 1618] Ciampini.
1686. [SS 1649] Dominis. 1611. [SS 1822]
Kohlhans. 1663. [SS 1992-3] Porta. 1593.
[SS 2025] Rheita. 1645. [SS 2082] Sirtori. 1618.

Telescopic Vision : [15129] Stoney. 1908.

Tellurium : [10286] Kothner. 1903.

Telpherage: [2143] Jenkin. 1887. [5438] Wilson.
1907. [7210] Dawson. 1899. [9478-9] Hospitalier.
v.y. [9794] Jenkin. 1887. [11513] Martin. 1902.

Temperature (Atmospheric)—v. Atmospheric T.

(Mean) : [8442] Glaisher. 1858.

, Leakage of : [13073] Peirce. 1910.

Tension : [8082] Franceschinis. 1784.

Terebenes : [9256] Heusler. 1896. [10151] King-
zett. 1884.

Terrenes: [10155] Kipping. 1887. [11053] Lowry
1898. [15440] Wallach. 1909.
V. Oils (Essential).

Textile Fibres: [5546] Yates. 1843. [S 30931
Matthews. 1904.
V. Cotton. Silk.

Industries : [8572-4] Grandgeorge. 1890-9.

Thallium : [903. 7092-3. 7095-7100] Crookes.
1861-72. [11869] Miller (W. A.). 1863. [11880]
Miller (W. H.). 1865. [S 2689] Crookes. 1874.

Theatre Construction : [6591] Buckle. 1888.

Theodolite : [1056-7. 7286-8] Digges. 1571-91.
[9456] Hopton. 1611. [9469] Hoskold. 1863.
[13146-7] Pessuti. 1794. [SS 1062] Dollond.
c. 1772.

Theology and Science : [295] Baxter. 1740.

[584] Bridgewater Treatises. 1833-7. [1095]
Draper. 1887. [4597-8] Stewart and Tait.

1875. [4971]Tyndall. 1874. [5498] Woodward.
1726. [6359] Bosanquet. 1845. [6534] Brougham
and Vaiix. 1839. [6812-13] Chalmers. 1853-4.

[6820] Chambers. 1845. [6864] Cheyne. 1715.
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Theology and Sciexce, continued :

[7236] Derham. 1732. [7282] Dick. 1842.

[7290] Dickinson. 1702. [7361] Draper. 1875.

[7735] Extra Physics. 1878. [8180] Fullom.
1856. [9509]Howard. 1875. [10033] Keir. 1807.

[10967] Lodge. 1908. [12685] Nieuweutyt. 1729.

[13846] Ralphson. 1710. [15167] Siillivan. 1794.

[SS 1705] Galilei. 1636. [SS 1760] Hale. 1695.

r. Astronomy and T. Copernican System and T.

GeologyandT. Mathematics and T. PhysicsandT.

Thermal Spkikgs : [5900] Bacci. 1571. [9565]
Hunter. 1787. [12432] Newbold. 1844.

Thermochroxometer : [10312] Krusper. 1873.

THERMODYXA:Nncs (Axalytical) : [1388] Fourier.

1822. [1937] Hirn. 1862-76. [2415] Lame. 1861.

[8068] Fourier. 1878. [9311-13] Hirn. 1875-6.

[10440-1] Lame. 1861. [17029] Fourier. 1878.

[17074] Hirn. 1875-6.

(Elementary) : [2924] Maxwell. 1871-2.

[3460] Parker. 1891. [4737] Tait. 1877.

[6061]Bavnes. 1878. [11675-8] Maxwell. 1871-
94. [129oV7] Parker. 1891-6. [16946] Baynes
1878. [17004] Daries. 1906. [17237] Tait. 1877.

(Experimental): [1937. 9311-13]Hirn. 1862-76.

[13890] Rankine. 1881. [17074] Hirn. 1875-76.

(General) : [372] Bertrand. 1887. [592]
Briot. 1869. [701] Carnot. 1824. [811-13]
Clausius. 1867-79. [1608] Gouillj-. 1877.
[4128-30." 4136] Rumford. 1796-1876. [4169]
St.-Robert, 1865. [5056] Verdet. 1868-72.
[6567] Brvan. 1894. [6931-2] Clausius. 1876-
93. [8715] Gross. 1898. [8918] Harper's
Scientific Memoirs. 1899. [9473] Hospitaller.
v.d. [10066] Kelvin. 1882-1911. [13024]
Pazienti. 1869-77. [14954] Bertrand. 1887.

[16992] Clausius. 1879-91. [17168] Partington.
1913. [17182] Poincare. 1892. [17261] Voigt.
1903-4. [17277] Weinstein. 1901-8. [17292]
Zenner. 1877. [S 308] Gibbs. 1906. [S 2034.
S 2036] Kelvin. 1849-51. [S 2357] Thermo-
dynamics. 1858-78. [S 2443] Zeuner. 1869.
V. Atoms, Movement of. Carnofs Cycle. Energy.
Potential {Thermodynamic).

(Practical) : [4942] Trowbridge. 1874.

, History of : [370] Bertin. 1867.

Thermogene : [9477] Hospitaller, v.y.

Thermometer (Differential) : [4670] Sturm.
1685-1701.

Thermometry and the Thermometer : [929]
Dalence. 1688. [1833] Hazen. 1885. [2383]
La Hire. 1694. [2502] Lawson. 1846. [2714-15]
Luc. 1772. [2741] McAdie. 1891. [2854]
Martin. 1772. [2865] Martine. 1780. [3692]
Poleni. 1709. [3964-5] Renaldini. 1665-70.
[4696] Swinden. 1778. [5243-4] Watson.
1784-96. [5714-16] Alence. 1688-1753. [6115]
Bellani. 1841. [6679] Callendar. 1899. [8097]
Frankenfield. 1899. [8447] Glaisher. 1870.
[9171] Hermann. 1716. [9473] Hospitaller.
v.y. [10411-12] La Hire. 1694. [10425]
Lambert. 1779. [10885] L'Isle. 1738. [11059]
Luc. 1784. [11138-9] Luz. 1784. [11272]
Magellan. 1780. [11305-6] Mairan. 1749-57.
[11521] Martine. 1772. [13309] Pickering. 1886.
[13534] Porta. 1606. [14199. 14205] Richards.
1899-1911. [14537] Rowland. 1880. [14755]
Schumacher. 1843. [14841] Six. 1788. [15161-
3] Sturm. 1676-85. [15179] Swinden. 1778.
[SS 1477-81] Accademia del Cimento. 1667-91.
[SS 1575-6] Boyle. 1665-83. [SS 1588] Buat.
1816. [SS 1642] Desaguliers. 1719. [SS 1750-2]
Guericke. 1672. [SS 2267] Gaussen. 1789.
[SS2307] Magellan. 1780. [SS23 16] Martine. 1792.
V. Calorimetry. Cryometry. Pyrometry.

Thermosiphon : [4804] Thermosiphon. 1844.

Thetines: [10754] Letts. 1878.

Three Bodies, Problem of: [67] Alembert. 1780.
[859]Condorcet. 1767. [7703-5] Eviler. 1753-72.
[8991] Harzer. 1886. [S 1573] Poincare. 1905-
10. [SS 519] Jacobi. 1881-4.

Thunder, Cause of : [7450] Eeles. 1771. [8024-5]
Fonvielle. 1868-9. [15602-3] Winkler. 1746.

Thunderstorms: [1798] Harris. 1843. [6561]Brvdone.
1787. [8945-6] Harris. 1843. [15014] Stanhope.
1787.
V. Electricity {Atmospheric). Lightning.

Tidal Friction : [7172] Darwin. 1898. [9996-7]
Kant. 1802-17. [11694] Mayer. 1848. [S 2485]
Cosmogony. 1909. [S 2491] Darwin. 1877-89.

Waves : [1612] Graham. 1861.

AND Current Observations: [11202]Mackenzie.
1884. [14125]Revv. 1874. [15063] Stevenson.
1842.

Tides, Theory of the: [2189-91] Jordan. 1877-
85. [2710] Lubbock. 1831. [3011] Miscellanea
Curiosa. 1705-7. [3262] Newton. 1739-42.
[3512] Pearson. 1881. [5133-4] Vossius. 1663.

[5340] Wheeler. 1906. [5572-6] Youna. 1807-45.
[5608] Abbott. 1884. [6355] Borro. 1561.

[7172] Darwin. 1898. [9167] Herbinius. 1078.

[9906] Jordan. 1867. [10066] Kelvin. 1882-1911.
[10418] Lalande. 1771-81. [11055] Lubbock.
1830. [11231-5] Maclaurin. 1741-1801.
[11943-5] Miscellanea Curiosa. 1708-27.
[12066] Moret. 1665. [12291] Murdoch, c.

1750. [12512-14] Newton. 1739-60. [13049]
Pearson. 1881. [13513] Porta. 1610. [13844]
Raimondo. 1589. [14437] Rovaccio. 1604.

[14880] Simpson. 1743. [15198] Taisnier. 1562.

[15389] Vieri. 1582. [15521] Whewell. 1848.

[16892] Miiller. 1906. [S 2473] Brancas-Ville-
neuve. 1749. [SS2025] Rheita. 1645. [SS2228-30]
Barlow. 1715-22. [SS 2348] Sagri. 1574.

: Paradoxes : [5725] Alexandre. 1726.

[5953] Baldwin. 1786. [7130] Cuthbert. 1811.

[10113] Kerigan. 1844. [10160] Kirby. 1757.

[12223] Mox'lev. 1899. [14505] Roubais de
Tourcoin. 1721. [SS 2239] Bryanston. 1683. ^

Timber: [5985] Barlow. 1826. [6038] Baterden.
1908. [10621] Lea. 1850.
V. Dry Rot.

Time, Determination of—v. Chronometry.

and Space—v. Space.

Tin, Chemistry and Metallurgy of : [13097]
Penny. 1851. [13238] Phillips. 1814. [14482]
Rosenhain and Tucker. 1908. [S 3284]
Moissenet. 1858. [S 3302-3] Pryce. 1778.
V. Brass.

Mining : [3845] Pryce. 1778. [13238] PhilHps
1814. [14132] Rayer. 1881.

Titanium AND ITS Compounds : [10140] King. 1909.

[13322] Pierce. 1909. [13363] Pisani. 1864.
[15607] Wollaston. 1822.

Toluene : [10157] Kipping and Russell. 1895.

Tonnage, Admeasurement of : [12060] Moorsom.
1852.

Tools and Tool Making : [4466] Smith.
[10228] Knight. 1879. [12677] Nicolson.
[14953] Smith. 1882.
V. Machine Tools. Steel {Tool).

Topology—v. Analysis Situs.

Torpedoes (Submarine) : [6594] Bucknill.
[SS 3152] Fulton. 1812.

Torsion Balance : [884] Coulomb. 1884.
Ritchie. 1830. [SS 1770] Haiiy. 1787.

Meters : [8390] Gibson. 1908.

Tourmaline, Electric Properties of :

Wilson. 1752. [SS1483. 1485-6] Aepinus. 1759-62
V. Electricity {Pyro-).

Towers: [11141] Lvrnde. 1890.

ToxiNES : [1194]Gautier. 1896.

1883.
1904.

1889.

[14272]

[15575]
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[6910-11] Clark.
1874. [S 3400]

[6913]
1741.
1871.

1879.
1679.
1835.

1875.
1678.

Tramways: [6077] Beavan. 1903.
1878-82. [8581] Grantham.
Clark. 1894.

(Electric)—v. Electric Railways and Tramways.

(Wire): [2326] Kool en Siedenburg. 1871.
I*. Cable I'ratisport. Wire Rope.

Tbaxsfinite Quantities : [6706] Cantor. 1899.

Transformations (Infinitesimal) : [SS 608] Lie.

1891.

(Mechanical): [3106] Morin. 1861.

Theory of: [2388] Laisant. 1877. [8696]
Grifliths. 1890. [14314. 14317] Koberts.
1857-72. [15001] Spottiswoode. n. d. [15942]
Doehlemann. 1902-8.
r. Covariants. Groups oj Transformation.

Invariants.

Transit Circle : [5467] WoUaston. 1793.

Instrument: [2608] Liagre. 1845.

Clark. 1882. [10714] Le Monnier.
[11046] Low. 1881. [14089] Respighi.

[SS 1375] Derhara. 1700.

Transits of Mercury : [4789] Tennant.
[6288] Boe. 1879. [8826] Halley.

[13340] Pigott. 1786. [14259] Rignano.

OF Venus: [46] Airv. 1881. [632] Budd.
[1176]Encke. 1822-4. [1999] Horrocks.
[2314] Klinkenberg. 1761. [2843] Martin.
1773. [3215] Neweomb. 1890. [3781] Prince.

1883. [3837] Proctor. 1874. [4789] Tennant.
1877. [5695] Airy. 1877. [7371] Dubois. 1873.

[7840] Ferguson. 1764. [8010] Forbes. 1874.

[8580] Grant. 1874. [9002] Hasselberg. 1877.
[11546]Maskelyne. 1783. [12470] Neweomb. 1880.

[13563] Powalky. 1864. [13675] Prince. 1883.

[13720. 13722] Proctor. 1874-82. [15102] Stone.
17S8.
V. Parallaxes oJ the Solar System.

Transpiration (Liquid) : [S 2749] Graham.
Transport of Masses : [9981] Kammerer.

[S 3374] Buhle. 1908.
V. Carriage Traction.

Transversals, Theory of : [698-9] Carnot.
[SS 860] Steiner. 1832.

Traverse Tables : [1152] Edwin. 1871.
Shortrede. 1864. [6765] Castle. 1847. [10879]
Lintem. 1872. [11033] Louis and Caunt. 1901.

Trefoil (Mathematical) : [6517] Brocard. 1891.

V. Phyllotaxis.

Triangle of Forces : [4585. 15082-3] Stevinus. 1586.
f . Parallelogram of Forces.

Triangles, Geometry of : [8240] Gallatly. 1910.

[10616] Lawson. 1773. [16496] Poulain. 1892.

Trigonometrical Problems and Exercises : [518]
Bramer. 1614. [1471] Gaskin. 1847. [4206-7]
Santbech. 1561. [7248] Desboves, 1872.

[8287] Gaskin. 1847. [15694-5] Aubert et
Papelier. 1908-10. [15930-2] Desboves. 1872-
84. [16029-30] G.-M. «. d. [16299] Lieber imd
Liihmann. 1889. [16441] Xunn. 1913-14.
[16511-12] Reidt. 1894-7. [16530] Ritt. 1873.

[SS 738-9] Pitiscus. 1600.

Tables : [586] Briggs. 1633. [733] Cavalieri.

1632. [927] Dale. 1905. [1468] Garrard. 1789.

[1716-19] Gunter. 1636-73. [1866] Henrion.
1613. [2432-3] Lansberg. 1591-1631. [3305]
Xewton (John). 1658. [3353] Norwood and
Bond. 1664. [3644] Pitiscus. 1630. [3928]
Regiomontanus. 1561. [4483] Snell van Royen.
1626. [4635] Strauch. 1700. [5115-16] Vlacq.
1633-1742. [5462] Wolf. 1744. [5915] Bagay.
1829. [6279-81] Blundeville. 1597-1636.
[6337] Borda. 1804. [6779-80] Cavalieri.

1632-43. [7106] Croppet. 1598. [8340] Gelli-

brand. 1633. [8745-50] Gunter. 1636-80.
[11556] Massaloup. 1847. [12770-2] Nor-
wood. 1667-96. [12891] -Ozanam. 1697.

1861.

1907.

1806.

[4380]

Trigonometrical Tables, continued :

[13192] Peuerbach. 1541. [13370] Pitiscus.

1612. [13993] Regiomontanus. 1561. [15017]
Stade. 1581. [15136] Streete. 1663. [15677]
Andoyer. 1911. [S 765] Gunter. 1623. [S 1058-
9] Oughtred. 1657. [S 3716] Bhmdeville. 1594.

[SS737-9] Pitiscus. 1600-20. [SS781-3]Rhetieus.
1596-1613. [SS 912]Ursinus. 1625. [SS 1267-8]
Regiomontanus. 1584. [SS 1384] Fidati. 1636.
V. Logarithms, T. of. Mathematical T.

Trigonometry (Analytical) : [2712] Lubv. 1834.
[3383] Oppel. 1746. [11857] Miller. 1906.
[SS 425] Ferroni. 1782.

(Elementary): [1926] Hind. 1828. [1976]
Holwell. 1685. [1993] Hopkins. 1833. [2365-7]
Lacroix. 1799-1863. [2577] Levett and David-
son. 1892-6. [2858] Martin. 1736. [4486-9]
Snowball. 1837-63. [4823-4] Thomson. 1858.
[5216]W"ard. 1654. [5699] Airy. 1827. [6508]
Briot et Bouquet. 1877. [7552-3] Emerson.
1749-64. [10031] Keill. 1806. [10040-1]
Keith. 1820-1. [10676] Leftbure de Fourcy.
1853. [12411] Navigation. 1772. [15794-8]
Briot et Bouquet. 1873-1908. [15843] Caronnet.
1912. [15087] Combette. 1907. [16094] Hall and
Knight. 1912. [16310. 16312] Lock. 1910-12.
[16462-3] Papelier. «.d. [SS469]Grienberger.l630.

(General) : [662-3] Cagnoli. 1808. [733]
Cavalieri. 1632. [876] Cotes. 1722. [1014]
Deparcieux. 1741. [1824] Hawney. 1725.
[2252] Keith. 1810. [2432-3] Lansberg. 1591-
1631. [2452] Lardner. 1828. [2593] Leyboura.
1704. [3305] Newton (John). 1658. [3351-2]
Norwood. 1631-85. [3643-4] Pitiscus. 1600-30.
[3927-8] Regiomontanus. 1533-61. [4406]
Simpson. 1765. [5030] Urquhart. 1645.

[5088] Vince. 1810. [5443] Wilson. 1724.
[5492-3] Woodhouse. 1813-22. [5561] Young.
1835. [6663-4] Cagnoli. 1786. [6779-80]
Cavalieri. 1632-43. [7038-9] Cotes. 1722.
[7083] Cristoforo. 1720. [8505] Gooden. 1704.
[8509-11] Goodwin. 1886-1901. [8823] Hall.
1848. [9545] Hume. 1636. [9644-5] Hymers.
1841-58. [9825] Johnson. 1889. [10112]
Kerigan. 1845. [10935] Lock. 1893. [12772]
Norwood. 1678. [12869] Owen. 1764. [13192]
Peuerbach. 1541. [13370] Pitiscus. 1612.
[13993] Regiomontanus. 1561. [14511] Rouch6
etLacour. 1857. [14825] Serret. 1875. [14889-
91] Simpson. 1748-79. [15882] Comberousse.
1907. [16061] Goodwin. 1907. [16106-7]
Hammer. 1897-1907. [16186] Johnson. 1889.
[16310-12] Lock. 1909-12. [16329] Liibsen.
1900. [16488] Pionchon. 1904. [16640-2]
Serret. 1888-1908. [16655] Snowball. 1885.
[SS738-9] Pitiscus. 1600. [SS912] Ursinus. 1625.

(Imaginary): [11989-91] Moivre. 1730.

(Plane): [580-1] Bridge. 1810-22. [710]
Casey. 1888. [1770] Hann. 1849. [1866]
Henrion. 1613. [2078] Hymers. 1841. [2775]
Magini. 1592. [3409] Oughtred. 1657. [4266]
Schooten. 1683. [4342] Serret. 1880. [4893-4]
Todhxmter. 1879-84. [5181] Walmsley. 1879.
[7519-20] Elliot. 1872-3. [10992-3] Loney.
1896-1900. [11534] Maseres. 1760. [11614]
Mauduit. 1772. [12690] Nixon. 1892. [13037]
Peacock. 1817. [15774] Bourlet. 1905. [15847]
Carslaw. 1913-15. [16146-7] Hobson. 1897-
1911. [16224] Kleyer. 1887. [16259] Lai-
balettrier. 1889. [16315] Loney. 1896-1907.
[16672] Spitz. 1888. [16728-30] Todhunter.
1876-1905. [S 1058] Oughtred. 1657.

(Spherical): [2078] Hymers. 1841. [2946]
Menelaus. 1707. [4483] Snell van Royen.
1627. [4896-7] Todhunter. 1859-78. [5332]
West. 1838. [6652] Byrne. 1835. [6758] Casey.
1889. [11173] McClelland and Preston. 1887.
[11615-16] Mauduit. 1768. [11751] Menelaus.
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Tkigoxometry (Spherical), continued:

1758. [12105] Morgan. 1836. [14989] Spoidell.

1627. [15457] Ward. 1742. [15511] West. 1838.

[15965] Eckliardt. 1909. [16267-8] Laska. 1890.

[16338-9] McClelland and Preston. 1886-1900.

[16672] Spitz. 1886. [16693] Study. 1893.

[16731] Todhunter. 1901.

V. Gauss's Analogies.

, Algkbra of: [16115] Hayward. 1892.

. Elements of : [3085. 3095] :Morgan. 1837-49.

[10681. 10683] Legendre. 1824-76.

Trisectiox of ax Angle : [189] Azemar. 1809.

[2819]Bosanquet. 1876. [3919]Recordon. 1865.

[5110] Viviani. 1677. [6716] Caracciolo. 1790.

[7909] Fine. 1556. [8933] Harris. 1884. [16399]

Monteil. 1912.

V. Conchoid.

Trochoid—v. Cycloid.

Trusses: [8699. 17342] Griffiths. 1886.

Tungsten: [11315]Mallet. 1875. [14226] Riche. 1857.

Tuning Fork : [13947] Rayleigh. 1883. [15013]

Stanhope. 1806. [17096] Kielhauser. 1907.

Tunnelling AND Excavating : [1813]Hanpt. 1867.

[4156]Rziha. 1867-72. [4385-8] Simms. 1844-77.

[4569]Stauffer. 1906. [5164] Walker. 1888. [6589]

Buck. 1880. [9526] Hudson. 1902. [S 3219]
Drinker. 1878.

V. Blasting. Boring and Drilling. Earthwork.

Tunnels (Subaqueous) : [865] Copperthwaite. 1905.

[12672] Xickles. 1858. [S 3409] Copperthwaite.
1912.

V. Channel Railway.

Turbines (Steam) : [4613] Stodola. 1906. [5163]
Walker. 1908. [7295] Dietrich. 1906. [8390]
Gibson. 1908. [9484] Hospitalier. v. y. [9944]
Jude. 1906. [15236] Thomas. 1906. [S 3594]
Richardson. 1911. [S 3705] Zahikjanz. 1906.

V. Marine Engines.

(Water): [5478] Wood. 1895. [6287] Bodmer.
1895. [7327] Donaldson. 1883. [8273] Garnett.

1908. [13005] Passot. 1839. [14575] Riihl-

mann. 1846. [S 3550] Orten-Boving. 1910.

Turning and the Lathe : [1974] Holtzapffel. 1846.

-84. [2080] Ibbetson. 1830. [4960] Turning.
1859. [6062] Bayley. 1878. [6136] Bergeron.
1816. [7531] Elphinstone. 1872. [7580]
Engleheart. 1867. [7709-10] Evans. 1889-1904.
[9413-14] Holtzapffel. 1846-84. [9461] Horner.
1893. [9646-7] Ibbetson. 1830. [11076-81]
Lukin. 1870-88. [12678] Nicolson and Smith.
1908. [12754-5] Northcott. 1868-76. [13135]
Perigal. n. d. [16713] Taylor. 1874-5. [S 3521]
Lukin. 1871. [S 3566] Plumier. 1749.

Twinkling of Stars : [9431]Hooke. 1665. [14103]
Respighi. 1868. [15405] Vitellio. 1535.

Types, Chemical Theory OF : [7394] Dumas. 1840.

[8539] Gorup-Besanez. 1860. [9378. 9382]
Hofmann. 1848-50.

Undulatory Theory—v. Light, Wave Theory of.

Units, C. G. S. System of : [7719-20. 7722] Everett.
1875-91.
V. Physical Constants.

Universal Science, System of : [5495] Woodward.
1816.

Uranus (Planet): [5650] Adams. 1846. [9191.
9199] Herschel. 1787-8. [9896-9] Jones. 1784
-99. [10776] Le Verrier. 1846.

Urine, Chemistry OF : [85] Allen. 1895. [11263]
Macvicar. 1870.

Uses OF Science : [349-53] Boyle. 1663-71.
V. Chemistry, U. of. Geometry, U. of. Mathematics,
U. of.

Vacuum Tubes, Experiments with : [4197]
Salomons. 1903.

Valency, Theory of : [8103. 8108-9] Frankland.
1852-77. [12348-9] Xaquet. 1867-8.

Valeric Acid: [9377] Hofmann. c. 1850. [13272]
Phipson. n. d.

Valleys, Formation of : [10132] Kinalian. 1875.

Values (Correspondent) : [5227] Waring. 1789.

Valuing—v. Measuring and V.

Valve (Safety) : [12911] Papin. 1682.

(Slide) : [6619] Burgh. 1870.

Gears : [5592] Zeimer. 1869.

Vanadium and its Compounds : [13273] Phipson. n.d.

Vaporization Limit : [1295] Faraday. 1826.

Vaporizers : [9477] Hospitalier. v.y.

Vapour Densities : [1115. 7395] Dumas. 1838.

[13429] Playfair and Wanklyn. 1861.

Pressure : [9985] Kamtz. 1826. [13127] Per-
man. 1905. [13874] Ramsay and Young. 1884.

Variables (Complex) : [8887] Hankel. 1867. [16246]
Kowalewski. 1911.

(Imaginary) : [5076. 15655] Villie. 1885-98.

Variations, Calculus of—v. Calculus of V.

Varnishes and Varnishing : [4554] Stalker and
Parker. 1688. [5765] Andres. 1882. [11409]
Marcucci. 1816. [11917] Miniatura. 1755.

[14614] Sabin. 1906. [SS 2728] Buonanni.
1786. [SS 2757-8] Dossie. 1758-64.
V. Japanning. Lacquers.

Vaults—v. Arches and Vaults.

Vector Analysis : [9142] Henrici and Turner. 1903.

[15812-14] BuraH-Forti et Marcolongo. 1910-13.
[15879] Coffin. 1909. [16038] Gans. 1909.

[16175] Ignatowsky. 1909-10. [17073] Heun.
1906. [S 308] Gibbs. 1906.
V. Grassmann's Space Analysis. Mechanics

{ Vectorial). Quaternions.

Vectors (Coplanar), Algebra of : [16115] Hav-
ward. 1892.

Vegetable Mould, Formation of : [5471] Wollny.
1897.

Velocities (Organic and Inorganic) : [17162]
Olshausen. 1903.

(Virtual) : [5050] Venturoli. 1823. [14907-
11] Smeaton. 1794-1813.

Ventilation and Heating : [168] Arnott. 1855.

[404] Billings. 1884. [11511 Edwards. 1868.
[1481-4] Ganger. 1713-36. [1739. 1742. 1747]
Hales. 1743-56. [1977] Hood. 1879. [3936]
Reid. 1844. [3993] Richardson. 1837. [4570]
Steam Heating Problems. 1886. [4810] Thomas.
1906. [4936] Tredgold. 1824. [5472] Wolpert.
1896. [5842] Arnott. 1838. [6400] Boyers.
1807. [6575] Buchan. 1891. [7004] Constan-
tine. 1881. [7374] Drvsdale and Havward.
1872. [7460-1] Edwards. 1868-81. "'[8255]

Galton. 1884. [8303] Ganger. 1713. [9426-9]
Hood. 1844-85. [10172] Kittredge. 1892.
[10674] Leeds. 1876. [13274] Phipson.
[13595] Prat. 1898. [14270] Ritchie.

[14346] Robins. 1885.
v.Chimneys and Stoves. MineV. SmokeAbatement.
OF Ships : [4686] Sutton. 1749.

Venus (Planet) : [4278-80] Schroter. 1792-6
Bugge. 1789. [9203] Herschel. 1793.
Lindenau. 1810. [12681] Xiesten.
[SS 1134] Hirzgarter. 1643.
V. Transits of Venus.

Viaducts: [11696] Maynard.
Morandiere. 1874-82.
V. Bridge. Building.

Vibration of Rods and Strings :

1767. [4976] Tyndall. 1866.

1859.
1862.

. [6596]
[10864]

1891.

1868. [12062]

1806. [14154-5] Riccati. 1767-84.

[3986-7] Riccati.

[12944] Paradisi.
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Vibratory Motion: [7723] Everett. 1882.

[8392] Gilbert. 1823-5. [9445] Hopkinson.
1910. [17021] Everett. 1882. [17058] Guillet.

1913. [17078] Hort. 1910. [17141] Michie. 1901.

V. Waves, Theory of.

Vinegar: [1112] Dujardin. 1892. [3489] Pasteur.

1868. [4361] Shannon. 1805. [5871] Aubergier.

1825. [10751]LeSourd. 1892. [13082] Pelouze.

1828.

Vis Viva : [2781] Mairan. 1741. [5587] Zanotti.

1752. [9994] Kant. 1746. [SS 1487] Alembert.
1743. [SS 1600] Chatelet-Lomont. 1741.

[SS 1787-8] Huvgens. 1673. [SS 1863-4]

Mairan. 1741. [SS 2183] Zanotti. 1752.

Viscosity : [903] Crookes. 1881. [9869-70] Jones.
1904-5. [14642] Sakurai. 1908. [S 2390]
Viscosity. 1850-87.

Vision, Theory OF : [872] Cornelius. 1861. [3716]
Porta. 1593. [5326-7] Wells. 1792-1818.

[5577] Young. 1793. [6410] Boyle. 1688.

[6586] Buchner. 1753. [7820] Feam. 1837.

[8015] Forbes. 1845. [10097] Kepler. 1604.

[11640-1] Maurice. 1823-5. [15605] WoUaston.
1824. [SS 1658-9] Euclide. 1573. [SS 1742-4]
Grimaldi. 1665. [SS 1895] Montalto. 1606.

[SS 1953] Ott. 1670-1.
t". Colour V. Microscopic V. Telescopic V.

: Paradoxes: [13960] Reade. 1818.

ViTRUVius, Bibliography of : [SS 3057-8] Poleni.

1739-41.

Vivianite : [12673] Nickles. 1855.

Volatile Organic Bases : [9378. 9382] Hofmann.
1848-50.

Volatilization: [13875] Ramsay and Young. 1884.

[SS 1583-4] Boyle. 1675.

Volcanology : [1761] Hamilton. 1773. [2018] Hull.

1892. [34411 Palmieri. 1873. [3508] Peacock.
1882. [3902]Ra8pe. 1776. [3906] Ray. 1692.
[4313-14] Scrope. 1858-62. [5877] Auldjo
1633. [6338] Borkowski. c. 1810. [6990]
Collini. 1781. [7176-7] Daubeny. 1835-46.
[7809] Faujas de St. Fond. 1784. [8858-66]
Hamilton. 1772-95. [9260] Hibbert-Ware.
1832. [9553] Humboldt. 1843. [9950] Judd.
1881-8. [10170] Kircher. 1669. [10922-3]
Lobley. 1S89-98. [11124] Lyell. 1859.
[11324] Mallet. 1872-4. [11392] Maravigna.
1838. [11747] Menard de la Groye. 1815.

[11882] Mills. 1790. [12037] Monticelli et
Covelli. 1822. [12828] Ordinaire. 1802.

[12907-8] Palmieri. 1872-3. [13219] Phillips.

1869. [13917-18] Raspe. 1776. [14163]
Ricciardi. 1883. [14785-7] Scrope. 1825-62.
[15584] Winchelsea. 1669. [S 2446-7] Anderson.
1903. [S 2501] Daubeny. 1826. [S 2607]
Zurcher and MargoU;^. 1868.

r." Seismology. Thermal Springs.

Vortex Rings : [14243] Riemann. 1879. [15263.
17248] Thomson. 1883.

Theory (Cartesian) : [1020-2] Descartes.
1664-92. [1363] Fontenelle. 1752. [3693]
Poleni. 1712. [5075] Villcmot. 1707. [7262-4]
Descartes. 1664-77. [9507] Howard. 1700.
[SS 1652] Duhamel. 1660.

I'. Descartes and Newton.

of Matter: [13891] Rankine. 1850.
[15263] Thomson. 1883. [17180]Poincare. 1893.

Waltenhofen Phenomenon : [13074] Peirce. 1911.

War Engines : [1499] Gaya. 1678. [2642] Lipsius.
1596. [4168] St. Julien. 1706. [4301] Scoffern.
1852. [5046-7] Vegetius. 1532-1607. [9181]
Hero Alexandrinus. 1866. [9183] Hero
Mechanicus. 1572. [9787] Jervis. 1859. [15373-
4]Valturio. 1483-1532. [15379-80] Vegetius. 1585.
r. Fire Arms. Chmnery and Artillery.

Warships : [3428] Ozanne. c. 1760. [5866] Atwood.
1904. [7362] Dredge. 1892. [8986] Harvey.
1824. [10142] King. 1878. [10486] Langmaid
and Gaisford. 1893. [11381] Marchal. 1876.
V. Ships {Iron).

Watch Balances, Vibrations of : [5868] Atwood.
1794.

Water: [4977] Tyndall. 1872-85. [6986] Coles-
Finch. 1908. [14503] Rotherham. 1770.

, Chemical Action of : [13096] Penny. 1855.

, Composition of : [742-3] Cavendish. 1851.
[3796] Priestley. 1788. [5252-4] Watt. 1839-46.
[6800-1] Cavendish. 1851. [9563] Humboldt et
Gay-Lussac. 1805.

: Paradoxes: [15047] Stevenson. 1849.

, Compressibility of : [SS 1477-81] Accademia
del Cimento. 1667-91.

-, Density of : [2714-15] Luc.
Joule and Playfair. 1846.

1772. [9930]

-, Distillation and Purification of : [555]
Boyle. 1674. [1739-42] Hales. 1739-56.
[4003] Rideal. 1897. [6430-1] Boyle. 1674-90.
[7932-3] Fitzgerald. 1683-4. [8561] Graham
and Miller. 1851. [8683] Grew. 1684. [8804-5]
Hales. 1739. [12728] Normandy. 1855. [14513]
Roulet. 1851. [14692] Scacchi. 1622.

-, Electrolysis of : [5126-9] Volta. 1793-1816.
[SS 2579] Marum. 1798.

- V. Water, Composition of.

-, Experiments on : [3797] Priestley. 1785.

-, Microscopy of: [8117] Frankland. 1894.
[15524] Whipple. 1899.

-, Specific Heat of : [SS 2020] Rognault. 1847.

- Analysis : [2280] Kershaw. 1907. [2744]
Macdonald. 1875. [2965] Mez. 1898. [5194]
W^anklyn and Chapman. 1896. [6259] Blair.
1890. [8079] Fox. 1878. [8103. 8115] Frank-
land. 1877-80. f8441]Giulianelli. 1701. [10974]
Loeffler, etc. 1896. [11711] Medlock. 1857-8.
[12905] Palmer. 1911. [141 7 1-2] Richards. 1900-8.

- Filtration Works : [S 3448] Fuertes. 1904.

-Gas: [4853]Thwaite. 1889. [5060] Verver. 1858.
[6275]Blondeau.c. 1840. [12392] Naumann. 1881.

- V. Producer Gas.

- Glass : [8176] Fuchs. 1861. [10319] Kuhlmann.
1858.

-Lines: [13901] Rankine. 1864.

- Raising Machines : [729] Caus. 1659. [1268]
Ewbank. 1870. [3102] Morin. 1863. [3108]
Morland. 1685. [5101-6] Vitruvius. 1567-1800.
[7724-5] Ewbank. 1851-70. [8242] Galli. 1694.
[10475] Landriani. 1782. [12144] Morin.
[121^7-9] Morland. 1685-97.

- V. Fire Engines. Hydraulic Ram. Pumps.
- Reservoirs : [14758] Schuyler. 1905.

- Supply Engineering: [651] Burton.
[3692] Poleni. 1718. [5061] Vescovali.

[5303] Wegmann. 1896. [6117] Beloe.

[6306] Bolton. 1888. [6645] Burton.
[7991]FolwelI. 1901. [8112] Frankland.
[8188] Furtenbach. 1662. [8781] Hagen.
70. [9552] Humber. 1876. [10974] Loeffler,

etc. 1896. [11246] McPherson. 1900. [11358]
Mansbergh. 1882. [11596-7] Matthews. 1835.
[11843] Middleton. 1903. [12456] NewYork. 1900.
[12640] Nichols. 1888. [14758] Schuyler. 1905.
[15409-11] Vitruvius. 1511-1649. [S 3436] Fan-
ning. 1906. [S 3609] Scott-Moncrieff. 1896.
- V. Wells {Artesian).

Geology: [3765] Prestwich. 1851. [4355]
Shadwell. 1899. [4540] Spon 1885. [5780] Ansted.
1878. [13622] Prestwich. 1851. [13883] Ranee.
1882. [14950]Smith. 1852. [15368] Uzielli. 1899,

1863.

1894.
1858.
1872.
1898.
1896.
1869-
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W^TER Wheels : [13352] Piobert et Tardy. 1840.

[13486] Poncelet. 1832. [14575] Riihlmann. 1846.

I'. Turbines (Water).

Waterworks : [289-90] Bate. 1634-54. [324]

Belidor. 1737-53. [651] Burton. 1894. [729]

Cans (I. de). 1659. [730] Cans (S. de). 1615.

[4700-1] Switzer. 1729-34. [5944] Baker. 1897.

[6043-4] Bate. 1634. [6105] Belidor. 1737-53.

[6645] Burton. 1898. [6777] Cans. 1704.

[9000] HaskoU. 1868. [9058] Hazlehurst. 1901.

[9538] Hughes. 1872-82. [12159] Morland.

1697. [SS 30] Bate. 1631.
1-. Hydraulic Engineering.

Waves, Theory OF : [1266] Everett. 1882. [5283-4]

Weber. 1825. [5340] Wheeler. 1906. [6568]

Brvan. 1889. [6893] Cialdi. 1856. [7971]

Fleming. 1902. [8759] Guthrie. 1875. [9019]

Hatighton. 1849. [10434] Lamb. 1898. [11039]

Love. 1903. [13401] Plateau. 1873. [13434]

Poehhammer. 1863. [13890. 13893. 13903]

Rankine. 1863-81. [15113. 15125] Stoney.

1861-97. [16944] Bateman. 1915. [17026]

Fleming. 1902. [17221] Schaik. 1902. [17273]

Weber. 1825. [S 1776]Cauchy. 1815. [S 1954]

Hadamard. 1903. [S 2283] Russell. 1885.

r. Electric Waves. Light, Wave Theory of.

Ripples. Sound Waves. Vibratory Motion.

, Thermodynamic Theory of : [13903] Rankine.

1870.

W.\XES : [2582] Lewkowitseh. 1898. [6518] Brodie.

1849. [13048] Pearson. 1794. [S 3033] Fryer.

1917. [SS 2757-8] Dossie. 1758-64.

(Sealing): [5765] Andres. 1882. [8994]Harzer.

1848.

Wealth, Mathematical Theory of : [887] Coumot.
1838.

Weather: [9] Abercromby. 1887. [3677] Pointer.

1738. [5435] Willsford. 1658. [5615-16]
Abercromby. 1887-96. [7934. 7937-8] Fitz-

gerald. 1859-63. [957 8] Hutchinson. 1782. [11205
-6]Mackenzie. 1818-29. [11891-2] Mills. 1770-3.

[13468-9] Pointer. 1723-38. [14594] Russell. 1895.

, Types of : [2753] Mackenzie. 1821,

Charts: [1455]Galton. 1863. [4310-11] Scott.

1876-87.

Forecasting: [140] Aratiis. 1828. [3019]
Mizauld. 1554-8. [5810] Aratus. 1880. [7013]
Cooper. 1890. [9129] Henderson. 1841. [9455]
Hopton. 1616. [11777-8] Merryweather. 1851.

[11891-2] Mills. 1770-3. [12298] Murphy. 1837.

[14594] Russell. 1895. [15212] Taylor. 1814-20.
V. Storm Wartiings.

Reports : [2956] Meteorological Office. 1872-94.

Rules : [800] Claridge. 1827. [6903-5]
Claridge. 1744-1827.

Weaving : [5546] Yates. 1843. [6076] Beaumont.
1712. [12882. 12918] Page. 1864. [13576]
Powell. 1661. [S 3145] Walmsley. 1893.

V. Loom (Pneumatic). Textile Fibres. Textile
Industries.

Weights and Measures—v. Metrology.

Wells (Artesian) : [8275] Garnier. 1826.

Wheatstone's Bridge : [15516-17] W^heatstonev
1843-79.

JVheels (Carriage) : [914] Gumming. 1799. [14527-

9] Rowe. 1734.

V. Ball-Bearings . Carriage and Coach Building.
Pedrail.

Wind and Current Charts : [3011] Miscellanea
Curiosa. 1705-7. [10653] Le Clerc. 1705.
[11649-52] Maurj'. 1854-61. [11943-5] Mis-
cellanea Curiosa. 1708-27. [14031]Rennell. 1832.
V. Ocean Charts.

Winding Machinery : [13109] Percy. 1880.

W'iNDS (Trade) and Monsoons : [3011] Miscellanea
Curiosa. 1705—7.

.Theory or: [452. 6296-7]Bohun. 1671. [7450]
Eeles. 1771. [9587-8] Hutton. 1792! [11434-5]
Mariotte. 1686-1700. [11943-5] Miscellanea Curi-
osa. 1708-27. [15320-l]Torricelli. 1715. [SS2228-
30] Barlow. 1715-22. [SS2285]LaBrosse. 1717.
V. Air Currents. Meteorology (Dynamic). Sea

Breeze. Storms, T. of.

Wine : [305] Beckwith. 1868. [758] CliaptaL
1807. [1012] Denman. 1875. [1112] Dujardin-
1892. [2639] Lippe. 1894. [3202] Nessler.
1894. [3582] Phillip. 1596. [3715] Porta.
1583. [3922-3] Redding. 1851-60. [4361]
Shannon. 1805. [4366] Shaw. 1863. [4849]
Thudichum and Dupre. 1872. [5094] Vintners,
c. 1750. [5637]Accum. 1820. [5871] Aubergier.
1825. [6017] Barry. 1775. [6657] Busby. 1825.
[6737] Carnell. 1814. [6826-7] Chaptal. 1801.
[6829]CharpentierCossigny. 1807. [7187]Davies.
1822. [7336] Donovan. 1830. [8762] Guyot.
1876. [9331] Hoare. 1841. [10302] Krebs.
1887. [10751] Le Sourd. 1892.. [11159-60]
McBride. 1793. [11168-9] Macculloch. 1816-7.
[11628] Maumene. 1890. [11638] Maupin. 1799.
[11725] Meibom. 1668. [12075] Morgan. 1898.
[13012] Pasteur. 1875. [14287] Robert. 1897.
[14559-60] Rozier. 1772. [14692] Scacchi.
1622. [15404] Vispr6. 1786.
V. Chaptalising. Cider. Fermentation.

, Chemistry of : [3144] Mulder. 1857. [8712]
Griinhut. 1897 [14625] Sage. 1769.

Wire Rope : [1935] Hipkins. 1896.

Wood, Chemistry and Technology of : [761]
Charpentier. 1890. [5091] Vincent. 1873.
[S 3217] Demuth. 1907.

, Preservation of: [S3146]Wallis-Tayler. 1917.
V. Dry Rot.

Wood-Engraving : [12910] PapUlon. 1766.

-Working Machinery : [3889] Ransome.
1895. [3992] Richards. 1873. [14174-5]
Richards. 1872.

Workshop Receipts : [1736] Haldane. 1890.
[2658-9] Lock. 1885-9. [4541] Spon. 1888.
[8000] Haldane. 1906. [10932] Lock. 1885.
V. Receipts (Practical).

Writing geometrically demonstrated : [1823]
Hawkes. 1747.

X Rays : [487] Bottone. 1898. [31151 Morton and
Hammer. 1896. [3596] Phillips. 1898. [4067]
Rontgen. 1896. [4068] Rontgen Rav Society
(American). 1905. [4812] Thompson. 1896.
[5182] Walsh. 1899. [6659] Biittner und
Miiller. 1897. [8740] Guillaume. 1896. [8915]
Harper's Scientific Memoirs. 1899. [9077]
Hebert. 1897. [12412] Neesen. 1904. [14433]
Rontgen. 1896. [15239] Thompson.- 1896.
[S 3869] Rontgen Society. 1904-17.

Yachts: [10324] Kunhardt. 1887. [11415] Marett.
1856.

Zeeman Effect : [10140] King. 1909. [S 2440]
Zeeman. 1913.

Zenith Distances : [11411] Marcuse. 1902.
V. Polar Distances.

Zinc, Chemistry and Metallurgy of : [3539]
Percv, 1861. [5243-4] Watson. 1784-96.
[6992] Combet. 1875. [7055] Cowper-Coles.
1904-5. [8752]Gunther. 1904. [9662-3] Ingalls.
1902-3. [10341] Kupferschlaeger. 1860. [13111]
Percy. 1861. [14202. 14206. 14213] Richards.
1895-1906. [15272] Thomson. 1831. [15464-6]
Watson. 1791-1800. [S 3255] Ingalls. 1906.

Zirconium: [13363] Pisani. 1864.

Zodiacal Light : [4258] Schmidt. 1856. [9186]
Herschel. 1867. [14789] Searle. 1883.
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